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PREFACE. 

Tue Delegates of the Clarendon Press have kindly consented to issue the description of the Persian 

MSS.—the last sheet of which has just been printed off—as Part I of my complete ‘Catalogue of the 

Persian, Turkish, Hindüstâni, and Pushtü MSS. in the Bodleian Library, in order to present this 

volume in a handy form to the forthcoming eighth International Oriental Congress at Stockholm and 

Christiania. Part II, which is in a forward state of preparation, will contain—(1) the description of the 

Turkish, Hindüstâni, and Pushtü MSS. in the Bodleian; (2) a complete Index of the whole work (in 

five distinct sections: index of titles, index of names of persons, index of geographical names and Ansâb, 

general index of subjects, and index of dates or chronological register of historical and literary events) ; 

(3) a full Conspectus Manuscriptorum ; and (4) an Introduction on the various collections of Muham- 

madan MSS. in the Bodleian and their origin. Those MSS. which bear the pressmark ‘Ouseley’ 

were originally described by my learned friend Professor Sachau, of Berlin, but afterwards revised, 

i.e. enlarged or curtailed (as the case might be), by myself, and amalgamated with the present Cata- 

logue. Section D, ‘ Zoroastrian Literature, ete. is almost exclusively Professor Sachau's work, as very 

few MSS. outside the Ouseley Collection belong to that older branch of Irânian literature. 

H. ETHE. 

BODLETAN LIBRARY, OXFORD, 

June, 1889. 



SYSTEM OF TRANSLITERATION. 

| ? (except at the beginning of words, where any distinctive mark appeared unnecessary) 

> b wt & th 

 جد چک
khح خ ‏ 

od 3 dh 

pen 32 j zh 

eons ش‎ sh 

on up d 
bt b 2 

3 * (for instance, یمعلب‎ Bal'ami) 2 gh 

uf gk yk لا‎ 
 ‎ W (and occasionally v) “Gyو ‎ onم

In transcribing Persian and Arabic words the principle of representing the Eastern orthography—not 

the pronunciation—has been followed. 
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ADDENDA AND CORRIGENDA, 

of 755); comp. also Schefer, Chrestomathie 
Persane, ii. p. 6, where extracts from this 
work are given. 

Col. 164, 1. 43. Read بينا‎ instead of 
 ‎ ۰بیتا

Col. 169, No. 313. The pressmark is to be 
changed into ELLrorT 331. 

Col. 175, No. 323. This work, which con- 
tains besides a history of Shüstar, also a 
detailed account of the author’s life and 
travels, was written A.H. 1215-1216=A.D. 
1800, 1801, see a full description of it in 
Rieu i. p. 383. 

Col. 187, No. 343. The proper title, ac- 
cording to W. Pertsch, Berlin Catal., is 

wk فر‎ based on the twenty- 

seventh book of Al-Bukhari. 
Col. 188, No. 347. Read in the author’s 

name Nizam-alfadli instead of al'akli; 
comp. Rieu iii. p. 969. 

Col. 191, No. 356. The pressmark is to be 
changed into FRASER 96. 

Col. 256 (No. 21). Read Turdi instead of 
Tardi. 

Col. 261, No. 383. Shaikh ‘Ali Hazin’s 
autobiography was completed A.H.1154; see 
Rieu i. p. 381. 

Col. 287, 1. 7. The date for 'Işmat-allâh's 
death, although distinctly given in the MS. 
as stated, must needs be altered into A.H. 
826 or 829, see p. 595, 1. 5 sq. in this Catal. 

Col. 316, No.395. The statement, that the 
Makhzan-algharâ'ib is the largest biogra- 
phical dictionary of Persian poets, holds no 
longer good, since in W. Pertsch, Berlin 
Catal., p. 627 sq., a full list of the poets in 
the Suhuf-i-Ibrahimi (by ‘Ali Ibrahimkhan 
Khalil, the author of the Khulasat-alkalam, 
No. 390) is given, which numbers 3278 
(130 more than in the Makhzan). 

Col. 319, 1.15. The statement that Amân- 
allah Amani lived in Humâyün's reign, as 
given in the Makhzan, cannot be right, 
since the poet died as late as A.H. 1046 
or 1044, see p. 683, last lines sq. 

Col. 335 (No. 937). Read Muhammad 
Kasim 2:071 instead of Razi (which is quite 
distinct in the MS.), as the alphabetical 
arrangement requires here ز‎ as initial letter. 

Col. 340, 1. 32. Read some other Sharif 
instead of Shuhüdi. 

Col. 354, 1. 28, Read Jabal instead of 
Jabal. 

Col. 369 (No, 2192). Read Kdfi instead of 
Khâfi. 

Col. 420, No. 439. The first missing leaf 
of Ous. Add. 161 has been foundin a col- 
lection of fragmentary pieces and inserted. 
The copy therefore contains now 16 
the first chapter begins on fol. 7°, the six- 
teenth on fol. 214°, and the conclusion on 
fol. 221°, 

Col. 434,1. 6. Read ‘ younger brother’ in- 
stead of friend. 

bz 

(PRELIMINARY LIST.) 

Col. 101, ll. 1 and 2. The proper date is 
1227 of the Faşli era=a.D. 1819, March 
19; 1.6 ab infra, No. 179. The original de- 
scription of this MS. by Prof. Sachau has 
escaped a thorough revision, and several 
manifest errors must consequently be recti- 
fied here ; ll. 49 sq. mustrun thus: ‘stating, 
that the oldest translation of the Wâki'ât-i- 
Bâbari was made by Zain-aldin Khwâfi 
(fol. 1°, 1. 1, who died A.H. وهم‎ A. D. 1533, 
1534; see Rieu iii. p. 926°), after whom 
followed Mirzâ Pâyanda (so to be read 
instead of Banida) Hasan Ghaznawi Farsi 
(fol. 2”, 1. 2), who translated the first part of 
these memoirs at the command of Mu'in- 
aldin Bihrüzkhân, a son (not a ‘‘descend- 
ant”) sq.;” comp. Rieu ii. p. 799. 

Col. 102, 1: 6. Read Mu'in-aldin Bihraz- 
khân's instead of Akbar’s. 

Col. 104,1. 23. Read 3264 instead of 32. 
Col. 105,1. 7 ab infra. Badâ'üni died A.H. 

1004 or 1006=A.D. 1596 or 1598, not, as 
stated in the text, A, H. 1024. 

Col.117,1.8 ab infra. Read Begam instead 
of Begum. 

Col. 123, No. 237. The proper title of this 
work, according to Rieu i. p. 261, is 

Ts 

yasi; 1. 13, read ‘Abd-alhamid instead 

of Abü-alhamid. 
Col. 124, 1. 24. Read Haidari instead of 

Haidari. 
Col. 127, No. 243. Morley's statement, 

repeated here, that the work was composed 
in the ‘ thirty-second year of the emperor’s 
reign’ (=A.H. 1100) is wrong, since the 
author, according to Rieu iii. p. 1083”, died 
already A.H. 1092 = A.D. 1681. No. 245: 
The Lubb-altawârikh was composed A.H. 
1106 < ۸:۲۰ 1694, 1695; see Rieu i. p, 228 sq., 
and the India Office copies. 

Col. 128, ll. 27, 29, and 35. Read رضخ‎ 

instead of رض‎ 

Col. 129, No. 246. The Khulâşat-altawâ- 
rikh was completed in the fortieth year of 
“Âlamgir's reign, but the bulk of tbe his- 
tory only goes down to the death of Prince 
Dârâ Shuküh and “Âlamgir's accession; see 
Rieu i. p. 230. 

Col. 138, 1. 28. Read Yahyâ instead of 
Yahya. 

Col. 139,1. 20. Read Kdyath instead of 
Kaitah. 

Col. 141, No. 266. Read simply Shah 
‘Alam instead of Shah ‘Alam 11 last line, 
read wives instead of women. 

Col. 150, No. 285. Comp. also Rieu ii. 
p. 811°. 

Col. 153,11. 17 and 38. Read 1629 instead 
of 1628. 

Col. 161, No. 308. A joint author of the 
Arabic original was Abt) Muhammad ‘Abd- 
allah bin Labari (see Rieu i. p. 333, where 
as year of completion is given 757 instead 

Column 21, line 34. Read Garshdsp in- 
stead of Gurshâsp. 

Col. 22. No, 33 is not the 5 دراوتلا‎ $35 

of Hafiz Abrü, but merely the geographical 
work of the same author, described in Rieu i. 

. 421 ۰ 
Col. 23,1. 4 ab infra. “Ali Yazdi's Zafar- 

nama. According to Rieu i. p. 423, it is 
undoubtedly Nizamshâhi's earlier work of 
the same title. 

Col. 29,1. 2. Read Sir William Chambers 
instead of Jumpers. 

Col.31,1.1. Read ¥asuf instead of Yusuf; 
the same correction applies to coll. 59, 1. 3; 
62, 1.36; 63, 11. 23 and 30; and 93, 1.14. 

Col. 34, No. 71. The three leaves missing 
in Ouseley Add. 163 (v—3) have been found 
in a collection of fragmentary pieces and 
inserted between ff. 6 and 7. The copy has 
therefore now Ff. 546. 

Col. 43, No. 97 (General History). This is 
the Ta'rikh-i-Ibrâhimi by Ibrahim bin 
Jarir, as a comparison with the India Office 
copies has shown; comp. also Rieu iii. pp. 
10133 and 10469, and Elliot, History of 
India, iv.p. 213sg. The history goes down 
to A.H. 956 or 957 =A. D. 1549, 1550. 

Col. 50, No. 102; comp. for the Subh-i- 
Sadik also Rieu ii. p. 889. 

Col. 54, last line. Read Muhammad 
Bakhsh instead of Baksh. 

Col. 55, No. 114. The Mirât-al'âlam, 
usually ascribed to Muhammad Bakhtâwar- 
khan, is in reality the work of Shaikh Mu- 
hammad Baka; comp. Rieu, loc. cit. 

Col.59,1.7. Read‘ Ali Wirdikhân instead 
of Wardikhan. 

Col. 60, ll. 6 and 5 ab infra. Read Dauhah 
I-III, on fol. 271P; IV, on fol. 272%; V 
and VI, on fol. 279P; the rest not marked, 
instead of Dauhah I (on fol. 271). Comp. 
about the Hadikat-alsafa also Rieu ii. pp. 
872», and iii. p. 1096". In the last line 
read Caghatdi instead of Cagatai; the 
same correction applies to coll. 68, ll. 24 
and 25, and 91, 1. 5 ab infra. 

Col. 61, 11. 37. Read 1067 instead of 1068 ; 
1. 46, read 1124 instead of 1125. 

Col. 68, 1.15 and 16. ۰ Kabaéa drowned 
A.H. 622;’ so distinctly in the MS.; the 
usual date given is 625. 

Col. 82, Nos. 141 and 142 (Matâli'-alan- 
war). The India Office copies give the 
author’s name as “Afif Nür-i-Kâshâni; 
Rieu iii. p. 1037" has “Afif Nawâ Kashani. 

Col. 85,1.39. Read Sarbadârians instead 
of Sarbâdârians. 

Col. 91,1. 4. Read the Ta'rikh-i-Ibrâhimi 
instead of the anonymous chronicle, No. 97. 

Col. 96. No. 170 is the Risâla-i-Râjâwali ; 
see Rieu ii. p. 855. 

Col. 98, No. 173. The pressmark is to be 
changed into 11111017 9۰ 

Col. 99, No. 176. Comp. on the Ta'rikh-i- 
Shirshâh, also Rieu ii. p. 827%. 



ADDENDA AND CORRIGENDA. 

Col. 1128, No. 1985. One leaf, missing in 
this fragment of the Gulistân, has been 
found and inserted as fol. 15 ; the copy con- 
tains therefore now Ff. 27. 

Col, 1133, No. 2000. Two of the first leaves 
of this fragment have been found, and show 
at once that the work in question is merely 
Sa‘di’s Gulistân ; fol. 32 is therefore now 
34°, and the number of folios 55. Begin- 
ning of the first leaf corresponds to Bodl. 
Or. 673, fol. 6°, 1. 1; end of the last to fol. 
 .‎ in the same copyور .1 ,54°

Some of the pressmarks have been mis- 
spelt in the greater part of the Catalogue; 
Elliot is always to be read Elliott; Caps., 
Laud and Bodley, Caps. Or., Laud Or. 
and 8001. Or. respectively ; Marsh. is simply 
Marsh, and Grave correctly Greaves. 

Col. 842, No. 1383. Another leaf of Ms. 
Pers. d. 9 has been found, but as the Ms. 
is full of lacunas, it is impossible for the 
present to locate it properly. It has been 
inserted at the end; the number of folios 
is consequently now 76. 

Col. 950, No. 1573. Read Ff. 55-70 in- 
stead of Ff. 15. 

Col. 956, No. 1583. The pressmark is to 
be changed into FRASER 210°. 

Col. 981, No. 1637. The pressmark is to 
be changed into Caps. Or. C. 3. 

Col. 987, No. 1658. Comp. also Loth, 
Arabic MSS. of the India Office Library, 
pp. 271 and 272. 

Col. 990, No. 1666. Read Ff. 920-0۳۲ 
instead of Ff. 15. 

Col. 1083, 1. 14. Read Ff. 1-30 instead of 
Ff. 30. 

xil 

Col. 485, No. 474. These two Persian 
stories are merely extracts from the Ww- 
farrih-alkulab, see No. 1320 below. 

Col. 453, No. 506. The statement about 
the exactness of this copy of Yüsuf and 
Zalikha must, after more careful investiga- 
tion, be modified in this way, that, although 
preserving to a great extent the fuller and 
better redaction of the poem, it is in many 
places decidedly incorrect. 

Col. 514, No. 653. Read Ff. 457 instead 
of Ff. 20-457. 

Col. 572, No. 797. Read Ff. 865-82٨ in- 
stead of Ff. 1-5. 

Col. 699, No. 1136, Read Ff, 1-222 in- 
stead of Ff. 1-122. 

Col. 728, No. 1197. The pressmark is to 
be changed into OUSELEY ADD. 65. 

Col. 758 (No. 14). Comp. Rieuii, p. 841”. 



CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS, 

 ‏saul se) sale هللا محر ‏ok | ریرج نی دمح و

 هطمارق راک دوخ هک تسا هتفگن نیزا شیب ار باتک نیا
 درمب وا

 نیا هک تفکن ريس نا سن راو ‏xl هرفغمو هللا ةمحر

 با شاهانو ان ند
 ‏yas تفالخ نامزب ات اهنخس رکيدبو تساجنادب

Blkاهباتکب) اهتکب هیورکذ ثیدحو تسین شیب ‏ (read‏ 
> — 

Ks,ند دمحم هک تسه ردنا ‏ MN ell‏ 

The colophon on ff. 552» and 5539 states that this 
copy was written by “Abdallâh b. Muhammad b. ‘Ali, 
known as Nür-i-hudâd ,(دادح روثب روپشم)‎ and finished 
on the r2th of Ramadân, A.H. 894—A.D. 1489. Some 
few notes on the margin with حص‎ show that it has been 
collated. 

See for Tabari and the literature connected with 
his chronicle, W. Morley, p. 17, Zotenberg 1. pp. i—viii, 
and Rieu i, p. 68 sg. 

The first volume, ff. 1-186; the second, ff. 187-365; the third, 
ff. 366-553; ll. 25; small, but clear Naskhi; size, 9? in. by 63 in. 

(OUSELEY 206-208.] 

 دوب هدیسر اچناب اتو دیسر اچ بو دش هنوکچ

3 
The same work. 
The first volume extends from the beginning till the 

battles of Muhammad at Hunain, Tâ'if, and Tabük; the 
second till the time of the Khalif Almu'tadid-billâh 
(A.H. 279-289), in particular to the history of the sons 
of “Abd-al'aziz (see Weil, Geschichte der Chalifen, tom. ii. 
p. 487 sq.) After this there follow on ff. 416, 417 
short notes about the succeeding Khalifs till the last 
Almusta'sim. Beginning the same as in the preceding 
copy. 

On fol. 138% at the end of the chapter درجدزي یهاشداپ‎ 

 ‎ there is a colophon, stating that the copy of thisاکهزب
(the first) volume (دلچم)‎ was finished on the 3rd of 
Safar, A.H. 850=A.D. 1446, by Muhammad b. Ahmad 
b. Muhammad b. Husim. No. 359 is collated through- 

out, In the same handwriting as the emendations on 

the margin there is a note on fol. 1384, stating that 
Nizâm-aldin ‘Ali collated this part (ff. 1-138) ۸,1 857: 

 ‎ ws, ablانهه یلا هلوا نم تعلاطو ,‎ LIدبعلا

 ‎یلع نیدلا ماظن فيعضلا. ‎ gtsهنس نابعش یف ۸۵۷

On fol, 4178 there are three notes of different hands 
B 

AS EMIS TOR Ys 

1. GENERAL 7 

1 
A short survey of historical Muhammadan litera- 

ture, with remarks upon the value and character of the 
single works enumerated. It was composed, according 
to a note at the end (fol. 10%), A. m. 1162—A.D.1749; 
the author is not known. 

It is translated under the title ‘A critical essay on 
various manuscript works, Arabic and Persian, ete., by 
J. C., London, 1832 (Oriental Translation Fund). 
Regarding the origin of this MS. and the work itself, 
see the letter of Sir W. Ouseley, printed in the intro- 
duction, p. iii sq. 

Beginning : نابلاط یایض ءاضيب یار رب دعب‎ Ul 
; ayn : Ae ie 

e» رايخا ثیاور‎ GF نابغارو راثاو رابخاو ریسو را‎ 

2 ob e» 

Ff. 81-89, Il. 17; Nasta'lik; size, gin, by 53 in. 
[OUSELEY 388 

2 
Ta'rikh-i-Tabari یربط)‎ yü). 
Complete copy of the ~chronicle of Muhammad b. 

Jarir Altabari (died A.H. 310—A.D. 922), translated 
into Persian by Muhammad b. Muhammad b.'Abdallâh 
Albal'ami, A.H. 352—A.D. 963. A French transla- 
tion of the whole work has been published by M. 
Hermann Zotenberg, Chronique de Abou-Djafar, etc, 
Paris, 1867-1874. 2 

Beginning : هدننیرفآ نارماک‎ OL یادخ رب‎ yi 

 ‎خلا اتمه یب هک یدنوادخ نآ نامزو نیم.

The first volume contains the ante-Muhammadan 
history, beginning with the creation of the world; the 
second brings the history down from the birth of 
Muhammad to the death of Husain (4.4. 61); the 
third is the continuation till the reign of Almuktafi- 
billâh (A.H. 289-295). The last two chapters relate 
the murder of Badr, the governor of Fârsistân, and 
the struggle with Dhikrawaihi b. Mihrawaihi, the chief 
of the Karmats (A.H. 294). 

Then follows on fol. 5522 a concluding chapter of 
the translator about the end of Dhikrawaihi, the death 
of Almuktafi, and the succession of his brother Almuk- 
tadir-billâh (A.H. 295). Beginning of this chapter : 

7» 
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bin Muhammad bin Mas'üd bin Muhammad یسنالا‎ 

elt. 
Ff. 383, ll. 27; Naskhi; many pages are damaged by worms ; 

effaced ornaments on ff. 1» and 24; size, 14} in. by 10} in. 
[Exx10r 376. 

5 
The same work. 
A very old and excellent but not dated MS., agreeing 

with Morley’s first copy, beginning : | 11 ٢ 

 .‎ — eriخلا ینسلل *امسالا یذ - یفوالا یفولا = یلوالا یلولا

Comp. H. Khalfa ii. p. 136. 

There is no translator’s name mentioned. Dal with 

a diacritical point is here found even in words like Xl, 
34, ete. The history is brought down only to the 
Khalif Almusta'in (A.H. 248-251), the successor of Al- 
muntasir-billah. 

Fol. 103? is left blank. Some leaves are misplaced ; 
for instance, fol. 208 must be followed by 211, 210, 
209, 214, 213, 212, 215, etc., and fol. 240 by 242— 
245, 241, 246, and so on. This MS. was bought at 
Constantinople, A,D. 1638, by John Greaves, of Merton 
College, Oxford, and presented by him, with a great 
number of other Arabic, Persian, Greek, and Latin 
MSS., to Archbishop Laud, of Canterbury. 

Ff. 309, I. 31-32; very good Naskhi, written by different 
hands ; a large vignette on fol. 1°, ornaments on ff. ıP and 24; 
size, 13? in. by 10 in. [Sus FENESTRA XV.) 

6 
The same work. 
Another excellent copy of the same, quite agreeing, 

as it appears, with Morley’s third copy. 

 _ ‏:Beginning قیاقد راونا هک ار یقلاخ ترضح سر

 ‏MW تسنابات تانیاک تارذ زا هرذ ره زا وا ت
The translator's name does not occur. 
The first part, on ff. ıb—136b, comprises the ante- 

Muhammadan history; the second, on ff. 1136-3315 
begins with Muhammad’s birth, goes down to Almu‘- 
tasim-billah’s accession, A,H. 218, and gives on the last 
five pages a short account of this Khalif and of twenty 
of his successors, concluding with Almustazhir-billâh 
(A.H. 487-512). 

This copy was finished by Ibn Sayyidi Ahmad bin 
Kadi Jân-alhâfiz Nasr-allâh at Tabriz, the gth of 
Ramadan, A.H. 944—A.D.1538, February و‎ 

Ff. 1-331, Il. 31; distinct Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece ; 
the first two pages richly adorned ; another illuminated heading 
on fol, 136”; size, 14 in. by و‎ in. (ErLtor 377.) 

7 
The same work. 
The first part contains the history before Muhammad; 

the second the continuation till Almu‘tasim (A.H. 218— 
227), short extracts being added about the following 
Khalifs till Almuktadi (A.H, 467-487). 

 — ‏Beginning : هدیرفآو نار هک اریادخرم ‏vi ساپس

elas 5:‏ 
This copy contains two introductions and an addition. 
The first preface,which is the only one in Ous. 206-208 

and Ous. 359, 360, probably composed by the redactor of 

(one in gold ink) to this effect: ار یربت‎ ab ES نیا‎ 

Beرهش متسیب ‏ EYهلبق باون لوألا ‏ cokeدمحا ‏ 

 دیشرلا دبع نب ناطلس شيرق [دم]عم نب ناطلس بحاص
(sic) 0. On fol. 417> are written several chrono-‏ 
grams. On the first page there are three seals,‏ 
probably containing the names of former possessors. 

The first volume and ff. rrr—vo of the second seem to 
be written by one hand; the remainder of the second 
volume, ff. ۳٥٣-۴۱۵, formed originally a part of another 
considerably older manuscript. The handwriting of 
this portion is likewise Naskhi, but the paper is of a 
darker colour, and the single pages are bordered by two 
red lines. After it was bound together with the more 
recent part, a new pagination was put over the leaves, 
and the old numbers cancelled. Of the original MS. 
this portion was ff. rrv—rat. 

This oldest MS., however, does not seem to have 
been complete, because after fol. 415 there is an 
abrupt break in the chronicle, and on the following 
last two folios, 416, 417, a more recent hand has con- 
tinued the history by short notes relating to the 
succeeding Khalifs, 

There seem to be at least two lacunas in this older 
part; at the same time the leaves are wrongly bound 
together. The proper arrangement of the leaves is 
this: ۳۹۴, ۳۹۵-۴۰, (395-400 are bound after rir), th. i. 
ff. ۳٣. ۳٣٣٣-٣٣ according to the paging of the older 
MS. Wanting £.1—8.3 (or riv—rvo according to the 
older MS.) See the note of a modern hand on fol. ۴۰۰ 

 ‎ ei, Then follow ۴۱۰-۴۱۳ )<۳۷ ۲تسا هتفر قرو هن
rva of the older MS.) bound after rae. Wanting 
۴۱۴ (=rva), middle of the chapter on Almu‘tazz. The 
last leaves follow in the right order. Lastly, it must 
be noticed that the paging ۴۱۴-۴۱۷ is an alteration 
for ۴۱۵-۴۱ مر‎ made in order to disguise the lacuna after 
۴٣۳ (or rva according to the original pagination). 

The first volume, ff. 1-221; the second, ff. 222-417; ll. 28; 
Naskhi; size, 13in.by و‎ in. A table of the contents is prefixed 
on five leaves, by a modern hand, to the first volume. 

[OUSELEY 359, 360.] 

4 
The same work. 
The redaction of the work, contained in this copy, 

must be one of the oldest and best, being quite identical, 
as it seems, with that on the basis of which Zotenberg 
made his translation, that is, with the original version 
of Bal'ami, whose name appears on fol. 1b, 1. 14; comp. 
J. Aumer, p. 66. ط‎ 

 ‏:Beginning و ارنارماک راگماک یادخ نیرفآ و ساپس

pa Wy een Umهد و زابنا نوا د ‏ 

The dâls are marked with a diacritical point in 
words like ,ذوب, ذشاب‎ US, ete. 

The history comes down to the last year of Almuktafi- 
billah’s reign, A. H. 295. 

This copy, which must have been made from a 
very good and old MS, is dated the 15th of Safar, 
A.H. 944=A.D.1537, 24 July, by Isma'il bin Mahmüd 
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cluding Muhammad's birth and childhood on fol. 21 74sg.); 
the second, on ff. 249b-56ga, Muhammad’s genealog 
and life, as well as the history of his successors down 
to the Khalif Almustazhir-billah, who died a.n. 52. 
_ Beginning of the second portion: بر‎ SU دملل‎ 

 ‎خلا هلو دّمحم هبیبح یلع مالسلاو ةولصلاو نیملاعلا
On ff. 570b—5872 there is added by the same hand a 

short geographical abridgment, anonymous and not 
belonging to Tabari’s history. It begins without preface 
or introduction, یمن عرز‎ ET, تسا هداتفا هناخدور ردرگم‎ 

a دشابر‎ and treats at first of Madinah, Yanbu‘, Khaif, 

etc.; from fol. 571» there are single dhikrs, for instance, 

 ;‎ (fol. 572b)برغم راید رکذ ;‎ (fol. 571b)رصم راید رکذ

 ‎یاهریزچ رکد ‎ Ubeمور :)*‎ (fol. 573سلدنا دالب رکذ
and ماش دالب رکذ‎ (fol. 573b); ماشرد نمرا دالب رکذ‎ (fol 
 ;‎ (fol. 575°)تستارف و هلجد نایمرد هک هریزج رکذ ;(575%

 ‎ریشدرا دوکر کد ‎ andسراف راید رکذ ;‎ (fol. 577)ناتسزوخ رکذ

(fol. 5780); نامرکر اید رکذ‎ (fol. 578); دنه دالن رکذ‎ (fol. 579); 
 ‎هینمرارکذ ;‎ (fol. 580b)مور دالب رکذ ;‎ (fol. 5804)نیچرایدرکذ

 ;‎ (fol. 582b)لابج دالب رکذ ;‎ (fol. 5814)ناچمترذا و ناراو

 ملید و نالیج و ناردنزام و ناتسربطرکذ ‏.fol) 5834(; دالبرکد
 ناسارخ ‏.fol) 5830(; هنزغ و ناتسلباز رکذ ‏and دالب رکذ
 راغلب و ناتسراخم ‏.fol) 584(; مزراوخ رکذ ‏and Ls دالب رکذ
 رهنلا ءارو ‏.fol) %585(; نادوس دالب رکذ ‏and ö دالب رکذ

(fol. 586).كارتاو) كارداو ‏ (readمهریغ و ‏ 

No date. Fol. 260 must be read immediately after 
fol. 47. 

Ff. 587, ll. 25 ; clear and distinct Naskhi ; illuminated frontis- 
piece ; size, 103 in. by 6} in. (FRASER 131.] 

10 
Fragment of the same work. 
The latter half of the same work, beginning with the 

history of Muhammad and going down in full length to 
the Khalif Almu'taşim (A.H. 218-227). Then follow 
short notices on the following Khalifs till Almustazhir 
(see fol. 4072, 1. 6). 

According to the introduction on fol. 1> and the 
colophon on fol. 407%, this copy was made by Abt ‘Ali 
Husaini Tarafi (یفرط ینیسح یلع وب)‎ for Sayyid Ibrahim ; 

commenced the 26th Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1077=June, 
1667; finished the rst Dhü-alhijjah, 1078. 

 ‏Colophon : نم دحالا ‏?ay یف یلع دّیس دابعلارقحا هبتک
 ۱۰۷۸ ‏Sl هک 3 رهش.

The underlined words are evidently an alteration ; 
originally there must have been written .ینیسح یلع وبا‎ 

 ‏Beginning of Abi ‘Ali’s introduction : مت زا دعب

 تلاسر ترضح یناوخ ‏LS ینابم سیمأتو ‏tll Le دعاوق
 ‏:ely. The first heading دمعم ام ربماغیپ تدالو ربخ

The whole MS. is in good preservation and has been 
collated throughout. 

Ff, 407,11. 21; Nasta‘lik; size, 124 in. by 7 in. 
3 1 e (OusELEY 376.] 

2 

Albal'ami's translation (see Zotenberg i. p. iii), corres- 
ponds in Zotenberg’s translation to pp. 1 and 2, |. 13. 
Then follows the preface of Albal'ami himself (Zot. 
pp. 8-2)ر‎ in this copy fol. 1», 1.12; ff. 2, 108, rob, 118 
1.8. Accordingly the work of Tabari begins on fol. 
114, 1. ۰ 

There are inserted in Albal‘amt’s preface on ff. د» ود‎ 
short chronological extracts and tables about the different 
dynasties ,(قبط)‎ commencing with the Kayânians and 
ending with the Büyides, giving their full names and 
the duration of their reigns. 

Ff, ۱-2۶ and a few other places are damaged by the 
worms, in spite of the invocations on the first page, 

—5 b, kill, بیقر‎ b, etc. 

~ According to the colophon on fol. 786b this > brouillon’ 
was finished by ‘Ali Muhammad, in the second Jumâdâ, 

A.H. 1051=September, A.D. 1641: باتکلا انس تمت‎ 

 ‎یربط اس حس ‎ v gulesهنس راهج زور یناثلا دامج هام
 ‎ ۱ماقم نم ‎ )1( İİدبعلا بتاک بمادربرع ‎ deدمعم

 ‎دنراد فاعم دومن (!) مامرا هدوسم قیرطب.
There are two seals on the first page, the upper one 

of which seems to contain .هللا همظعا هاش دمعم‎ 
The first volume, ff. 1-352; the second, ff. 353-786; 11. 21; 

Nasta'lik ; size, 11 in. by 6} in. [OUSELEY 298, 299. 

8 
The same work. 
The redaction of this copy is quite identical with the 

preceding one; there are inserted in Bal‘ami’s preface 
on ff. 32-12» the same chronological tables and extracts. 
The work itself begins on fol. 149, It comes likewise 
down to Almu'taşim-billâh (A.rr. 218-227), and contains 
on ff. 6862-689» an abridged account of the following 
Khalifs till Almuktadi-billah (A. 1. 467-487). Fol.237@ 
is left blank. This copy was finished at Kandahar in 
the Dhü-alhijjah, A.K. 1073—July, A.D. 1663. See the 

 ‏colophon : ناربمغیپ رابخا و ملاع راگزور ‏pi ALS تّمت

 ره هک ناهج ‏Vy شدرگو ‏ نایسراپ و نایزات و ناکلمو
 تلاح هچرد و تسیز تریس هچرب و دوب_ناس هچرب

gles!نب رفعج وبا دنا هدروآ باتک نیردنا تفر ‏ 

 یمعلبلا هللا دبع نب دمعم ‏de وبا یسراپب ‏yl seas و

 سا ‏ee ےلاص مت
 مار خل یذ هام ۱۰۷۳ هنس تيا تسا هدرک یناقلیبلا

jess >دش هتشون ‏ 

Ff. 689, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 124 in. by 6) Totton 8761‏ 

9 
The same work. 
The text of this copy is rather different from that in 

the preceding ones, quite agreeing, as it appears, with | 
Morley’s second copy. : 

Beginning : il, نایناهج یادخرم نبرفا و ساپس‎ 

SN by .و نیمز‎ 
The translator's name occurs on fol. ıb, 1. rr. 
This copy consists of two portions; the first of which, 

on ff, 1b-2483, comprises the historia ante-islamica (in- 



MSS. 8‏ 

 لعتلاب لعنلا قباط نارگید فالخ رب و دناشوپ یبرع
 لا دیامیپ فنصم»

The work itself begins on fol. 2», 1.3: نایب رد باب‎ 
 ‎شنیرفآ ببس

The first part, ff. 1—176b, goes down to the year of 
the Hijrah (A.D. 622); the second, ff. 177b—328b, is in- 
complete, and breaks off with a. m. 32 in the midst of a 
chapter. The last two headings are نايب رد باب‎ 

 .‎ on folمود و یس لاسرد هک هباعص زا یعمج ?‎ GSدندرمب
325P, and نامشع رد اه‌هنتف نتساخ رب نایب رد باب‎ 

on fol. 326b. 
 ‏Beginning : راوازس رانک ادیپان شیاتس و ‏Lan شنود

 ناروشناد و ‏patty (نادبوم !) نادیوم _تسیراداد

 ‏al نابز ود هماخ یرایتسدب هک دنناوتن نیزکوم

The last words which occur in this copy are هیواعم و‎ 
 یمن رمع زا رمع ینب زا م دیسرت یم نادنچ رمع ز هد را اد د ‏1 ۳٤

The catchword 18 .زورما واو‎ 

Quite modern handwriting. A blank on ff. 253P and 
261», 

Ff. 328, ll. 19; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, Izin. by 
yl in. (ELLror 373.1 

13 
Another part of the same modem edition. 
This part begins with Muhammad’s funeral and Abü- 

bakr’s inauguration, and closes with the death of 

Marwan, the last Khalif of the Umayyade dynasty, at 
the end of the month Dhü-alhijjah, a.m. 132. 

Beginning (corresponding to fol. 2624, 1. 1 of the pre- 
ceding copy, so that the last sixty-seven leaves of that are 

 ‎رکب وبا ابو دمآرب یلع سپ
Be و هام راهچ زا دعب‎ Sp و زور لهچ زا دعب یضعب و‎ 

de.لا دنا هتفگ هامود زا ‏ 

Dated the 6th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1222= 
A.D. 1807, July 12. A note, written by J, B. E. 
(J. B. Elliot), states that this version was made from 
the old Persian translation by Maul. Abü-alkâsim, in 

the service of Mr. Gladwin (ele) A blank on 
fol. 1 ۰ 

Ff. 205, ll. 20; Nasta'lik; size, 12} in. by 9} in. 
(ELLToT 374.] 

PERSIAN 

repeated here) : دومن ثعیب‎ 

14 

A large fragment of a general history, which seems 
to be, for its greater part, an abridgment from the 
Ta'rikh-i-Tabari. It begins with the first of the Sâsâ- 
nians, Ardashir Babak, and comes down (the arrange- 
ment of the single materials being upon the whole the 
same as in Tabari) to the martyrdom of Hasan, Husain, 
and the sons of Ja'far Tayyâr. The principal contents 
are—The Sâsânians from Ardashir to Nüshirwân on 
fol. 3b; the kings of Yaman, beginning with Tubba', on 
fol. 17>; the Aşhâb-aluhdüd on fol. rgb; the Ashab- 
alkahf, or the seven sleepers, on fol. 27>; history of 
Salman the Persian on fol. 332; history of the four 
persons who abandoned idolatry before Muhammad’s 
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11 

Another fragment of the same. 
This copy contains the history of the “Abbâside 

Khalifs. First chapter, بحاص ملسم ود ناسا نوری ربخ‎ 

 .‎ corresponding to Ouseley 360, folةوعدلا, ‎ diسا
325%. 

 _ ‏,The last chapter یطمرقلا هيورېم نب هیورکذ ثیدح

corresponding to Ouseley 208, fol.دا تل هبورحور ‏ 
.548 

In the last four pages there are many lacunas, as the 
original, from which this was transcribed, was here pro- 

bably illegible. 
According to the note on fol. 2872 it was copied by 

“Abd-alrazzâk, A.H. 1197=A.D. 1783. In the same 
handwriting several other MSS. of the Ouseley Collec- 
tion (see Nos. 51, 52, 166, etc.) are written. The copyist 
is probably the same, who is mentioned in Elliot’s 
History of India, ii. p. 386, as Sarrishtadar of the 
Civil Court of Farrukhâbâd. 

Ff. 34-287, Il. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 83in.by 74 in. 
(OusELEy 58.) 

12 

Part of Abü-alkâsim Simnâni's modern edition of 
the same work. 

Another, guite modern and revised, edition of the 
Persian translation of Tabari's history. The redactor, 
Abü-alkâsim Simnâni, collated all the former versions, 
especially the several redactions of Bal‘ami’s translation, 
and another one, published in ‘Ubaid-allah Khan Uzbeg 
Sheibani’s name, with the old original work, and so made, 
as he believes, a correct new paraphrase, see fol. 1», 1. 8: 

Ulنایئاشامت و رابخا ناگدنیوج یارآ ملاع یار رب دعب ‏ 

 یناوتم رقحا نيا ‏Gy هک ‏ob ےغاو رامسا یافصلا ةضور
 نا ‏JS هدعب (موي ‏?bog یق هللا هققو ینانمس مساقلا وبا

 ‏JS بادرا عترم لکاشم مرا لقحم رد هدب نم ‏J رخ
 روپرفزربیرف شناد رهم ‏Tp شکداوشک لاون و دوج عبنم و
 ‏Gist میکح ناواو ‏gas دیرف و نایحا دیحو شینانیس
 ‏eee لل رن دام نردالل هک یفدم توسلیف و
 ةمجرت دنچ هعم یربط میرأت دود رضاح داسرا و هتلود داو
 دنیامن هلباقم لصا اب اراه همجرت هک تفر امیا دوب رضاح نآ
 هظحالم زا دعب ‏alay“ اهنآ میقس ۲ ‏aS Gy زا هدربو

 ‏a 1د
 نآ مجرتم تسا هدش یناماس حون ‏ye! (sic instead هلرصن)

Josرب مدقو هدوزفا نر رایسب بلاطم و هدومن رایسب ‏ 

 ناخ هّللا دیبع مانب هک ‏ea و هدومیپ هت ‏Cites مدق
 رامشیب طاتسا و رایسب (فذح ) فرح نآرد تسا ینابیش كدزوا

Liseور راصتخالل ‏ soloاب رهام لضاف ود نیا و ‏ yy‏ 

 نایاش هک دنا هدومن هقیار ‏{ie نآ رد ‏Kees تافرصت رخآ

 یربط خيرات مان ‏oly نافیرظ رثآ ک نکل تین نآ

 نارود ناکیرش متس رگا و تساجب دنیامن كح اینآ زا
 لیلق نیدب اذیل تساور دنناد تاخوسم زا اراهنا

mission, on fol. 364; account of Jesus and story of theتعاضبلا | ‏ stlدهاش نادب یسراف تعلخ هک دش ‏ dedشو ‏ 
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their Wazirs, chief judges, secretaries ,(ناريبد)‎ chamber- 
lains ,(نابجاح)‎ the inscriptions of their seals, the dura- 
tion of their lives and reigns. The last Khalif men- 
tioned is Alkâdir (Alkâdir-billâh, died A.H. 428= 
A.D. 1037). 

Fol. 37. ,نایسور فراعم رد تفهو تسیب باب‎ 576 

XXVII de scientiis Graecorum.’ Here the epitomator 
has made great confusion. The chapter begins with 
stating that in Greece sciences were very flourishing, 
and that Greek sages composed inestimable books, par- 
ticularly on medicine and physics; then it proceeds to 
give a short account of the following princes : 
(Xerxes #), سوقايرفص‎ (Cypriacus?), شونراد‎ (Darius), 

 ,‎ (Ochus)ریشدرا نب شوخوآ ,‎ (Artaxerxes)سسکرسکاطرا

 ‎ of Alexander and of theاراد ند راد, ‎ vbسوخوا

Ptolemaic kings of Egypt. 
Then follows another lacuna. 
The work proceeds with the history of Abü Muslim 

and of the rise of the Banü ‘Abbas. On ff. 41b-67> a 
concise history of the 'Abbâside Khalifs, as far as 
Alkâdir-billâh, and Alkâ'im-bi-amr-allâh. On ff. 684 
—71% a diagram of the governors of Khurâsân and the 
other eastern provinces of the nominal empire of the 
Khalifs, stating their names, the names of the Khalifs 
under whom they served, the names of the places where 
they resided, the number of the years of their office, the 
dates when they were appointed. The last prince men- 
tioned in this list is the Ghaznawide “Abd-alrashid. 

 ‎ historyناسارخ یارما رابخا ردنا 334 بابر, 71۳.۰ .101 ۶
of the rulers of Khurâsân, beginning with ‘Abdallah 
b. “Abbâs, who was appointed governor A.H. 23 by 
“Uthmân. 

Fol. ror®. Tâhir b. Alhusain and his successors. 
Fol. 104». Ya'küb b. Laith and his successors. 
Fol. rrob, The Sâmânide dynasty. 
Fol. 1400, The family Sabuktagin (Ghaznawides) till 

Maudüd b. Mas‘id b. Mahmüd, who died A.H. 441= 
A.D. 1049. 

This part is incomplete at the end, the end (the 
greatest part) of the history of ‘Abd-alrashid being 
wanting. There is an abrupt break on fol. 1764, 1. 6, 
between the words دنتسب‎ 3 

On fol. 6, 1. 6, to fol.177, follows part of a history 
of Greek medicine. 

Fol. 177%. ,رگيدکیزا 20 راهچ جارخا ردنا مراهچ باب‎ 
derivation of the Greek, Arabic, Persian, and 8 
eras from each other. This is the last part of a (the 
first?) اهلل تت‎ 

Fol. 1798. ردنا‎ yl بابساو دیع یاهلودج ردنا مود‎ lik 

 ‎ introduction to the second part onتسا ےنپ یاهمسرر

the festivals of different nations. 

Fol. 17gb. ناملسم یاهدیع لودج ردنا مهدزناپ بابر‎ 

diagrams representing the festivals of the Muslims. 

But these diagrams are left out by the copyist. 

Fol. 1802, ,یاهدیع بابسا ردنا دزناش باب‎ an 

account of the festivals of the Muhammadans. 

Fol. 189% نادوهج یاهدبع نتخانش ردنا مهدفه باب‎ 
Ja, a diagram representing the festivals of the Jews, 

with an introduction. 

Ashab-alfil on fol. 378; detailed story of Muhammad’s 
life and exploits on ff. 46b-146a, in twenty fasls; Aba 
Bakr's Khilâfat on fol. 1462, “Umar's on fol. 154, 
“Uthmân's on fol. 1682, اتو‎ on fol. 1742; encomiastical 
account of Khadijah on fol. دو‎ 8۹, of ‘Aishah on fol. 
199», of Fatimah on fol. 206; story of Hasan and 
Husain on fol. 213%, of Ja‘far Tayyâr's sons on fol. 
245), 

On fol. ra an Arabic invocation to God, beginning: 

 ملا رطفل ميظعاي یتّدش ین بحاص ای یتدحو یف سنوم ای
Fol. 2 is left blank.‏ 

 ‏.Beginning of the fragment itself on fol 3: يرصتخم زا

 ریشدرا نوچ نآ دياوف و اهراک رد ندرک ‏LE یربط
 دندوب هدرک ربخ نایناساس 23£ زا اروا تفرگب یماشداپ

ales‏ 
This copy was written by Muhammad ibn Amir Dist 

Muhammad, after A. H. 1000 ورازه)‎ sin, the remainder 
is torn away). 

Ff. 250, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by 7 in. 
(FRASER 165.) 
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Zain-alakhbâr رابخالا)‎ 3). 

Parts of a work on history, chronology, religious 
ceremonies, and ethnology, compiled by Abii Sa‘id ‘Abd- 
alhayy b. Aldahhak b. Mahmüd Kardizi (ef. fol.1392, last 
line; fol. 217, 1. 12; fol. 2204, ll. 6, 7), and entitled 

s — 

 ‎نيا هدننکر < دیول نینچ :‎ ef.fol.r7ga,l.9رابخالا نیزز

 ‎ (Besides this title is written on theرابخالا نیز باتتک.
first page by the same hand which wrote the whole.) 

The author wrote during the reign of the Ghaznawi 
Sultân “A bd-alrashid, to whose name he adds هللا لاطا‎ 

easy هناطلس اداو هءاقب‎ (see ff 1409, 175», etc). 

It formed part of his object to narrate the rise of the 
house of Sabuktagin, more particularly the history of 
the reigning Sultân ‘Abd-alrashid, A.H. 443-444= 
A.D. 1051-2۰ 

Unfortunately this MS. does not contain the whole 
work, but only selected chapters; it was probably 
copied in India for Jonathan Scott, the translator of the 
Bahar-i-danish, whose name is written on the first page. 

Contents : 
Fol. 1. History of the ancient kings of Persia, the 

commencement of which is wanting; it begins with 
Tahmürath. After the Pishdâdian dynasty follow : 

Fol. 6b, The Kayânians مود)‎ tâb). 
Fol. 124, The Mulük-altawâ'if مويس)‎ si,b). 

Fol. 143. The Sâsânians مراهچ)‎ sib). 
Fol. 2۲۲, The Kisrâs معمب)‎ &&.b), viz. Anüshirwân 

and his successors till Yazdajird. 
Fol. 282, ,متشه باب‎ containing two diagrams with 

introductions ; one represents the relations and wars of 
Muhammad, the other gives a survey of the Umayyade 
Khalifs, with various particulars relating to their life 
and rule, 

Fol. 32>. مهن بابر‎ short history of the first four 
Khalifs and a diagram with an introduction, represent- 
ing the dynasty of the Banfi “Abbâs, stating, besides 
their names and those of their mothers, the names of 
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“Uthmân b. Siraj-aldin al-Jüzjâni. Hewas born at Firüz- 
kühin Khurâsân A.H. 589, and came to India A.H. 624, 
where he became a high official of Nâşir-aldin Mahmüd 
bin Altamish, to whom this work is inscribed. See 
Nassau Lees, Materials, etc., p. 30 sq., and W. Morley, 
PP. 21-25; C. Stewart, p. 7, and J. Aumer, p.67; Rieu 
1. p. 72, and Elliot, Hist. of India, ii. pp. 259-383, 
where extensive extracts are given. 

It is divided into twenty-three Tabakat : 
I. The prophets, fol. 3». 
TI. The first four Khalifs and the Imams, fol. 40>. 
111. The Bani Umayyah, fol, 49. 
IV. The “Abbâsides, fol. 55% (here the title is missing). 
V. The kings of Persia down to Yazdajird, fol. 718. 
VI. History of Yaman, fol. 962. 
VII. The Tâhirides, fol. 1052. 
VIII. The Şaffârides, fol. 108. 
IX. The Sâmânides, fol. 1149, 
X. The Büyides, fol. ٠ 
XI. The Ghaznawides, fol. r23b. 
XII. The Saljükides, fol. 1352. 
XIII. The Sanjariyyah kings, 10. 4۰ 
XIV. The kings of Nimrüz and Sijistân, fol. 154, 
XV. The Kurdiyyah kings, fol. 6, 
XVI. The Khwârizmshâhs, fol. 167. 
XVII. The Ghirides, fol. ۰ 
XVIII. The kings of Bâmyân and Tukhâristân, 

fol. 218b. 
XIX. The Shansabâniyyah Sultans of Ghazna, fol. 

224%, 

XX. The Muiizziyyah Sultans of Hindüstân, fol. 2368, 
XXI. The Shamsiyyah Sultans of Hindüstân, fol. 

2508. 
XXII. An account of the eminent men who served 

under the Shamsiyyah dynasty, fol. 280 (the title is 
missing). 

XXIII. On the inroads of the infidels, Cingizkhân 
and his descendants, ff. 3239—384b, 

 ‏a ترشح ‏yal ین جارس نب جاهنملا بتک
corrected by a modernهتس لوالار_ ‏ yemezةيامتسو ‏ 

The most important portions of this work are 
published in the Bibliotheca Indica, by Captain ۰ 
Nassau Lees, Calcutta, 1864 (Series III), viz. tabakas 
XI, ۲۷11-1۰ 

The introductory prayer in this MS. is different from 

that of the edition : ینارتشو ساپسو‎ dom فیاظو زا دعب‎ 

 ‎سابق.
The MS. is not dated. 

The first volume, ff. 1-192; the second, ff. 193-384; ll. 19; 
Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 4? in. The greater part of the first 
page is torn away. (OUSELEY 66, 67.] 
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Tabakat-i-Nasiri (extract). 
An abridgment of the Tabakât-i-Nâşiri, mostly 

verbatim corresponding with the original. There is no 
preface. The name of the compiler is not stated. At 
the end of the history of Nasir-aldin Mahmüd b. 
Altamish (fol. 1158, 1. 2 sq.) we read: یرصتخم نباو‎ 

 ‎نیا مانب مه یرصان تاقبطو هداتفا لقن یرصان تاقبط زا

Fol. 191. نادوهج یاهدیع‎ GESİ ردنا مهدزه‎ vb, 

an account of the Jewish festivals. 

Fol. 198. Ja? ,نایاسرت یاهدیع ردنا دزون باب‎ 

a diagram representing the Christian festivals, with an 
introduction. 

Fol. zozb, An account of the Christian festivals. 
This would be ,متسیب باب‎ but the heading is left out. 

Fol. 206% ناغم یاهمسرو اهدیع ردنا‎ oy تسیب باب‎ 

 ‎ a diagram representing the festivals of theلودجتر
Zoroastrians. 

Fol. 208۲. یاهدیعو اهنشچ حرش ردنا مودو تسیب باب‎ 

 .‎ an account of the festivals of the Zoroastriansناغمر

Fol. 213). ناودنه یاهدیع ردنا‎ ayy تسیب باب‎ 
 ‎ a diagram representing the festivals of theلودجتر

Hindis. 

Fol. 2152. یاهدیع حرش ردنا مراهچو تسی باد‎ 

 .‎ an account of the festivals of the Hindtsناودنهر

 ‏.This part ends on fol 2207: اهدیع تلاقم دش مامتو

 ‏pF باسناو فراعم ردنا نخس نیزا سپ ‏jh نآ یاهحرشو
 لا یادخ زا قیفوتو.

In the following part, on ff. 2207-2624, the author 
treats of ethnology (باسنا)‎ and of civilization in 
general .(فراعم)‎ In the introduction he divides the 
inhabitants of the earth into people of the east (Hindüs), 
people of the west (Greeks), people of the north (Turks), 
and people of the south (Zangis). The chapters on the 
Greeks and Zangis are omitted. 

Account of the Turks on ff. 2218-246, 
Account of the Hindüs on ff. 246-2624, 
From this table of contents it will appear that this 

MS. contains portions of a most valuable work, which 
seems to be entirely unknown. These portions are not 
very judiciously selected; in several places the order is 
disturbed, and quite incoherent parts are put together, 
as if the copyist has wished to conceal the lacunas of 
the book. 

The author quotes in several places Abü-Raihân 
Albirtini (on ff. 179, 217, from the latter passage it is 
evident that Kardizi was acquainted with, and probably 
a pupil of Birüni, who died A.H. 440; it runs thus: 

 ‎نب یلل دبع دیعس وبا باتک نيا ۀدنروآ زارف دیوگ نینچ
 ‎ elهک ‎ Gateوبا هچاوخ زا مدینش ‎ latنب دمعم

 ‎ seal); ‘Abdallah b. Khurdâdbih onهللا همحر ینوریبلا

 2‎ Abü-Abdallâh Jihâni (see H. Khalfa v. p. 510)و دو ,101

on fol. 24gb; یزیدرک كلو نب‎ de> on fol. 2484; Abü- 

‘Amr ‘Abdallah b. Almukaffa' (ایندلا میز باتک)‎ on 
fol. 2218, 

This copy is dated .د. هک‎ 1196, the 21st Dhü-alhijjah — 
A.D. 1782, the 27th November. 

Ff, 262, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 6 in. 
[OusELEY 240.] 
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Tabakat-i-Nasiri .(یرصان تاقبط)‎ 

A general history from beginning to A.H. 658=A.D. 
1259, when it was composed by Aba ‘Umar Minhâj-aldin 
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 ‏Baw قباطم یهاش دمعم سولچ زا ‏٨٢ هنس لوألا عیدر رېش

 ‏read) ۱۱۵۸) ۱۱۹۸ یرچه,

Ff, 164, 11. 28; Nasta'lik; size, 122 in. by 83 in. 
[OUSELEY 325.] 
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 ‏Nizâm-altawârikh ( , دراوتلا ماظن).

An abridgment of general history from beginning to 
A.H. 674 (the preface being dated from the arst of 
Muharram 674—A.D. 1275, 17th of July), composed by 
Maulana Aba Sa'id ‘Abdallah bin Abü-alkâsim Muham- 
mad bin Fakhr-aldin Abi-abdallâh albaidawi (or as his 
full title is given here on fol. 672b, Il. g-12; اما انالوم‎ 

 ‎ملاع عون صالح نارق بحاص ملاع نادهنجم ناطلس مظعا

is> نیدلا و قلل رصان مالسا‎ Whe sth تاضق یضاق‎ 

 ‎دیعس وبا نیملاعلا نیب هللا ناهرب نیملسلا ماماو مالسالا
 ‎ماماو تقولا یلو تاضق یفاق مظعالا یلولا نب هّللادبع
 ‎یتا نیدلا رخف روفغلا یلولا نت دم مساقلا وبا دهعلا

 ,‎ He died A.H. 684—A.D. 1285یواضیبلا هللادبع).
according to H. Khalfa vi. p. 354, who gives his name 
in a somewhat different form. See about the various 
statements concerning his name and the year of his 
death, Elliot, History of India, ii. p. 252 sq.; compare 
also the following copies. 2 

This copy is erroneously headed نم هديزک خیرات‎ 

 ‎ but the proper titleیواضیب هللا دبع ىضاق فينصت,
appears in the preface on fol. 672», 1. ۰ 

Beginning (different from that in H. Khalfa): دمح‎ 

 ملاع نکرما كيب هک یعدبم تیاغ یب رکش و تیاهن یب
 خلا دروآ دیدپ ار حابشاو حاورا.

The work is divided into four parts :(ماسقا)‎ 
First kism on fol. 6734, About God's prophets and 

elects. 
Second kism on fol. 674%. History of the Persian kings, 

in four tabakas: Pishdâdians, Kayânians, Ashkanians, 
Sâsânians. : 

Third kism on fol. 683b. History of Muhammad and 
of the Khalifs, in three tabakas: the four immediate 
successors, the Umayyade and the “Abbaside Khalifs. 

Fourth kism on fol. 688a, History of the minor dynas- 
ties, in nine tâifas : 

Taifah I on fol. 6882, 116 ۵۵۸ 
on fol. 688. The Sâmânides.رو 11 ‏ 

on fol. 689. 116 ۵۵رو 111 ‏ 
» LV on fol. 690%. The Dailamis or Büyides. 
» Von fol. 6grb. The Saljükides. 
» ۷٢ on fol. 693. The Kuhistânis or Isma‘ili 

Sultâns of Kuhistin هدحالم ارناشبا هک)‎ 

» VII on fol. 694%. The Salgharides. 
,, VIII on fol. 696. The Khwârizmshâhs, 

IX on fol. 6967. The Moghuls.رو ‏ 

An account of this work is given by Silvestre de 
Sacy in Notices et Extraits, tom. iv. pp. 672-699; 

 جاهشم انالومو دنا هدرک فیلأت دومعم نیدلا رصان ناطلس
 نآ دوب ناپج ردصو تاضقلا یماق یلمد روشک رد هک جارس
 دنه دالب رد وا ماقمو تنوکس نوچ تسا هدروآ ملق رد =

 نیاو هداد یبانطاو تسا هدومن هغلابم ‏e رم دود

 وا دوب دهاوخ فافک درک تیاور وا رابخا زا ‏an كدنا ریقف
 رک نیطالس نیا دهع رد هک یسمش ‏Wels رکذ رد

 كي ره لاوحاو تاّیفیکو دیوگیم رایسب ثیدح دنا هدرک
 رد سا یماسا رش سا نکیلو دنامرفیم نایب <

 دشاب هدنامن یلاخ ‏GLANS زا هخسن نیا ات درک یم ملق
This is atكولم ةفياط نآ زا ىضعب هک ‏ LSدنا هدوب ‏ 

the end of the 21st Tabakah of the original. 

The arrangement of the single chapters (here they 
are not called Tabakah) is somewhat different from the 
original; besides the compiler had made three addi- 
tions, and in some places the MS. has lacunas (there are 
left blank ff. 22, 23, 30% (for the greater part), 30>, 31, 
98>, 100, ror, and a part of 1424), Compared with 

the original the order is this : I, II (the greater part), 
111 wanting; VI, V, IV, additions (on ff. yıb—8sb) ; 

VII-XII, XVII-XXII, XIII-XVI, additions (on 
ff. 1309-1344, and ff. 1342-142); XXIII, addition. 

Missing is the history of the descendants of ‘Ali (II) 
and of the Bani Umayyah (III). 

The additions are: 
a (ff. yıb-85b). History of Mukhtar b. Abi ‘Ubaidah 

Thakafi. See Weil, Geschichte der Khalifen, vol. i. 

PP: 354-392. 
b (ff. 130°-1342). End of the history of the Khwârizm- 

shâhs (Jalâl-aldin and Ghiyâth-aldin Aksultân), taken 
from the Ta'rikh-i-Jahânkushâ, the author of which 
died A.K. 681. 

c (ff. 134-1423). The creed of the Assassins and 
their history from Hasan Sabah to Rukn-aldin Khâ- 
warshâh, and their extirpation by Hulâgükbân 
A.H. 654=A.D. 1256. This account is not identical 
with that in the fourth volume of the Raudat-alşafâ, 
but possibly originating from thence. 

d. A short continuation of the history of C’ingiz- 
khân's successors down to Hulâgükhân's death and 
Abakakhan’s accession, A.H, 663 (not 773 as by a gross 
mistake is written on fol. 1640, 1. 25; the date ثالث‎ 

 ‎نیتس ثالث ‎ must be corrected intoهیامعبسو نيعبس

Beginning: تساوخ سذقتو یلاعت قح کنادب دعب‎ Ul 

 ‏A هوکشو رب ار تفالخ تخت هک.
On the first page are two identical seals, one effaced, 

the other well preserved : رف ۱۱:۴ یداهب هاش دمحا‎ 

ya ناخدوسع یراغ هاشدادو‎ Accordingly it seems to 
have belonged to the emperor Ahmad Shâh, who sat 
on the throne of Delhi A.H. 1161-1167. 

This copy is dated by Muhammad Wasi’, the 26th 
of the first Rabi", a. 1. 1158, or the 28th year of Muham- 
mad Shah’s reign (the 28th of April, A.D. 1745): هبتک‎ 

 .‎ | see also C. Stewart, p. 7; G. Flügel ii. p. 60; Catalفیعضلا دبعلا ?‎ pa e's desمششو تسیب ۲۰
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The same, 
Another very short copy of the same, dated the roth 

of Rajab, A.H. 1033=4.D. 1624, 28th of April. Kism I 
on fol. 2b, 11 on fol. gb, III on fol. 224, IV on fol. 31. 

Ff. 1-42, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8in. by 54in. (BopL. 206. 
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 ‏Jâmi-altawârikh ) راو لا عماج)

The first volume of Rashid-aldin's general history, 

entitled Jâmi'-altawârikh, beginning: Ok تسرهف‎ 

Fadl-allah Rashid or Rashid-aldin bin 'Tmâd-aldaulah 
Abü-alkhair ibn Muwaffik-aldaulah “Ali (born at Hama- 
dan about A.H. 645=A.D. 1247, executed A.H. 718= 
A.D. 1318) completed his famous. history A.H. 710= 
A.D. 1310. According to the preface in this first 
volume, which is dedicated to Ghâzânkhân and called 
after him very often Ta'rikh-i-Ghâzâni, the whole 
history is divided into three volumes, the last of 
which contains the geographical part. For further 
information we refer to the full account of Rashid- 
aldin and his work, given by Etienne Quatremére in the 
‘Mémoire’ prefixed to the ‘Histoire des Mongols de la 
Perse’ (where the greater part of this first volume is 
published, text and French translation), Paris, 1836, 
pp. i-exlvi; comp. Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, pp. 1-69, and 
History of India, i. p. 42, and iii. p. 1 sq.; W. Morley, 
pp. 1-11; Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, 1841, 
pp. 11-41; G. Flügel ii. pp. 179-181; Rieu i. p. 74, 
ete. ete. 

 ‏This first volume (هاشنهش تقو نیرد هک لوا دلم

 ‏jhe هک دومرف تنطلس هللا ‏AİR ناطلس ‏!goths مالسا
 مامت هناهرب هللا رانا ناخ نازاغ دیعس ناطلس شردارب مانب

begins on fol. 3364, and contains two books:دنک) ‏ 

 تّیفیکو ‏AT ماوقا روهظ تایاکح نایب رد ‏GI باب
cles!حرشو هفلتخم لیابقب ناشیا ‏ Jeره دادجاو ءابآ ‏ 

ey on fol. 339% (subdivided into a preface,لست ‏ Ges‏ 

on ff. 3408, 342),لصفراهچر ‏ sels, and four chapters,‏ 

and 358b).3519, ‏ 
 كارتاو لوغم ماوقا ناهاشداپ یاهناتساد نایب رد مود باب

 مهریغو ‏,on fol. 370 (subdivided into two chapters لصفود,

the first of which relates the history of the ancestors of‏ 
C'ingizkhân, the second that of this great monarch’s‏ 
reign and of his descendants down to Uljâitükhân).‏ 

This copy was finished by Ibn Sayyidi Ahmad 
alhâfiz Naşr-allâh, A.H. 944—A.D. 1537. 

Ff. 332P-567, ll. 31; distinct Naskhi; illuminated headings 
on ff. 332°, 370°, 4028, 409", 423°, 434%, 437%, 451°, 454%, 471°, 
483), 489”, 495%, and 498"; size,14in. by gin. (Error 377.] 

24 

Ta'rikh-i-Banâkiti (یتکانب ےيرَأت)‎ 
A general history, abridged from Rashid-aldin’s Jâmi'- 

altawarikh, by Abu Sulaiman Daud, surnamed Fakhr of 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 15 

Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. ii. p.1; Cat. Codd. Orient. 
Biblioth. Acad. Regiae Scient., ed. P. de Jong, p. 225. 

No date. 

Centre column, ff. 6727-6017, ll. 23; Nasta‘lik; illuminated 
frontispiece; size, 14 in. by 8} in. (ErLror 345.] 

19 
Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. The 

name of the author runs here thus : Aba Said “Abdallah 
bin Abi-alkâşim ‘Umar bin Fakhr-aldin Abi-alhasan 
“AN albaidawi. 

First kism on fol. 32; second kism on fol. gb; third 
kism on fol. 28>; fowrth kism on fol. 4ob. This kism 
contains exactly the same materials as the fourth kism 
of the preceding copy, but only in eight tâifas, since 
the history of the Khwârizmshâhs and Moghuls is 
combined in the eighth (on fol. 62»). 

No date. 

Ff. 68, 1 15; 
margin ; size, 82 in. by 5 in. 

very clear Nasta'lik ; occasional notes on the 
(Sare 51. 

20 

Another incomplete copy of the same, 
 ‏:Beginning یعدبم تیاهن )2 ‏RO و تیاغ یب دمح

Hh si,‏ 
Author’s name on fol. 2, ll. 6-8: Abü-alkâsim bin 

Fakhr-aldin Abi-‘Abdall4h Muhammad bin Abi-alhasan 
albaidâwi (1). 

First kism on fol. 2, last line; second kism on fol. 

gb (here curiously styled: Ml. زا مود مسشزا میود باب‎ 

 سرف كولم ‏gli ةقرعم رد مولعلا رهاوج باتک زا یلوا)ز
defective; it breaks off on fol.228و ‏ third kism on fol.‏ 

(correspond-22 شم دیسر ‏b, last line, with the words‏ 
ing to Sale 51, fol. 298, 1 14); fowrth kism, also imper-‏ 
fect in consequence of the lacuna after fol. 22 ; it begins‏ 

(corres-دندیش وک ارناچ ‏ in the fifth tâifah with the words‏ 
ponding to Sale 51, fol. 53b, 1. 9), and consists of nine‏ 
taifas like the first copy (Elliot 345).‏ 

Copied at Haidarabad. No date. 

Ff. 1-30, 11.17; Nasta‘lik ; size, 73 in. by 43 in. 
(OuseLEy App. 115.] 

21 
The same. 

 ‏:Beginning لا تیاهن یبرکش و تباغ یب دمح.

Author's name on fol. 23, ll. :مس‎ lmâm-aldin Abü- 
alkâsim ‘Umar bin Alimâm alsa‘id Fakhr-aldin Abt- 
alhasan “Ali albaidâwi. 

First kism on fol. z2b; second kism on fol. 52; third 
kism on fol. 26; fourth kism on fol. 38>. This kism 
is shorter here than in all the preceding copies, because 
there is wanting the whole taifah on the Isma'ili Sultans 
of Kuhistân. The sixth tâifah contains in this copy the 
Salgharides, the seventh the Khwârizmshâhs, and the 
eighth the Moghuls. A ninth is consequently missing. 

No date. 

Ff. 57, 15 : Nasta'lik; size, 8$in. by 44 in. 
[OusELEY 9.] 
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Ttت رد میس ‏ akهفئاط ود ناشیاو جا یاد ناهاشداب ‏ 

iB ghih kism Retin wanting): History of the‏ 
Chinese, in two babs, the first containing two faşls, the‏ 

 ‏second thirty-six tabakas, on ff. 135% and 7 (لوا باب

 ‏em 5 ماوقا ر اودا تاسح راس چو کد یاطخ

 ناشیا ناهاشداب رپ رت مدود ‏Sn ناسنا)ب

Ninth kism (heading also wanting): History of the‏ 
Moghuls from Cingizkhân to Sultan Abi Said, on 

fol. 1440 جورخ حرش و ناخزگنچ بسنو لوغم)‎ pi» 
 ‎روهش تیاغ یلا وا نادنزرف بعش و ناروت و ناریا نتفرگو وا

 !(‎ zsدام حس و رشع عبس هن

For further details we refer to Elliot, Bibliogr. 
Index, pp. 70-74, and Hist, of India, iii. pp. 55 sq.; 
Manuscripts of the late Sir H. Elliot, in the Journal 
of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, vol. 23, part i, 
p. 232, No. 24; W. Morley, pp. 25-28; G. Flügel 
li. p. 61; H. Khalfa 1. p. 121و‎ iii. p. 499; Wiener 
Jahrbücher, No. 69, Anzeigeblatt, p. 33, No. 73, 10.20 
Handschriften Hammer- -Purgstalls, 1840, p. 194. Other 
copies are found in the British Museum, Add. 7626 
and 7627, see Rieu i. p. 79 sg.; in the Royal Asiatic 
Society, in Vienna, etc. The whole of the eighth kism 
was edited with a Latin translation by Andreas Müller, 
Berlin, 1677; 2nd edit., Jena, 1689, and translated into 

English by ٩۰ Weston, London, 1820. A short extract 
from the sixth kism is given in Elliot’s Bibliogr. Index, 
Pp: ۰ 

This copy was finished in the month Rajab, A.H. 1088 
=A.D. 1677, September, by Rida bin Thabit. 

Ff. 193, ll. 21; 

 درد

Nasta'lik ; size, gin, by jin. (FRASER 119.[ 

25 
The same. 
Another copy of the Ta'rikh -i- Banâkiti, not dated, 

containing the same materials as the preceding one, 
but differing in text from that, especially in the preface 
and the first kism. The beginning runs thus: dol 

Go ll ollدمحم هقلخ ريخ یلع مالسلاو ةولصلاو هدمح ‏ 

 قیفوت یلاعت قح نوچ دعب ‏CISL و هباحصاو هلآ یلع و
Gyهللا دابع فعضا وه و دینادرگ فیعض نیا ‏ pi‏ 

AEلا یتکانبلا دم لصفلا یبا ند دواد ‏ 

As is to be seen from these words, the author’s name 
is given here in a fuller form: Abi Sulaiman Dâud bin 
Abi-alfadl Muhammad of Banâkit. Besides there is an 
exact date of composition on fol. 2%, ll. 12 and 13: 
the 2sth of Shawwâl, A.H. 717=A.D. 1317, 31st of 
December. The index begins on fol. 2, 1. 15. 

First kism in two tabakas, on ff, 3 and ۰ 
Second kism in four tabakas, on ff. 16>, 19%, 27», and 

29», last line. 
Third kism in three tabakas, on ff. 44, first line, 

75b, and 878, last line. 
Fourth kism in seven tâifas, on ff. 143, 144», 145», 

148b, 1518, 153, and ۰ 
Fifth kism in three tâifas, on ff. 159%, 163%, and 166, 

Sixth kism in two babs, on ff. 170 and 1763, last line 
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Banâkit (a town in Transoxania), who composed this 
work A.H. 717=A.D. 1317, and dedicated it to the 
Moghul sovereign, Sultan Abü Sa‘id bin Uljâitü Sultan. 

Its full title is رباکالا ےيراروت یف بابلالا یلوا ةضور‎ 
 ,‎ and it consists of nine kisms, each of whichباسنالاو,

except the last, is subdivided into several tabakas, babs, 
fasls, or tâifas. 

Contents : 
 ‏Preface and index on fol. 1b, beginning : و دعج دمح

 دوب دناوت يهاشداپ (تقیقح ؟) تیقح یازس ‏lin سایس

 و اه داوس هک

First mi 1 of the prophets from Adam to 

Abraham, in two tabakas, on ff. 32 and 49 زا)‎ Js! TAE 

 .(‎ 5بود ةقبط حونب ات م ‎ msمیهاردا ات ماس زا

Second kism: History of the na kings from 
Gayümarth to Yazdajird, in four tabakas, on ff. 108, rr, 

16, and 184 ناینایک)‎ SU ءقبط نايدادشيپ لوا‎ cab 
 .(‎ sabنايناساس عبار ةقبط نایناکشا ثلاث

Third kism: History of Muhammad, his four imme- 
diate successors, the twelve Imâms, the Umayyade and 
“Abbâside Khalifs, in three tabakas, on ff. 278, 46, and 

 ‎ووا (نب نسحات نيدشار یافلخ و یفطصم دمعم لوا یقبط

 .(‎ sib Jcینب یارما مود ‎ selساٌبع ینب یافلخ مویس هقبط

Fourth kism : History of the Persian dynasties con- 
temporary with the “Abbâsides, in seven tâifas (classes, 
or tabakas, according to the index), on ff. 88%, 88, 898, 

914, 93>, g5b, and ورا د‎ web Jb رس لوا ةفثاط‎ 

 ‎نایناماس ‎ ETمیس عقد ‎ belleءفداط هملاید ‎ isliنایونزغ مراهچ 7۸

 < ‎ ۲متفه ةفلاط نایهاشمزراوخ مشش ةفناط
 ‎هدحالم).

Fifth kism (heading wanting in the text): History 
of the Jews, in three tâifas, on ff. ggb, ae and 108° 108 

 ‎كو (‎ SLL Nİ ane eee ve 2ميود ۳
 ‎درک كالم ارناشیا رصنلا تخ# هک ینامز ات وا نادنزرف و

Su) رسپ‎ gi 6 (طاون رسپ معوري مويس هفداط‎ 

Siwth kism: History of the Franks and Christians, 
in two babs, each of which contains three fasls, on 

ff. 110 and 1182 جنرفا تیالو تفرعم رد)‎ Jel باب‎ 

 ‎ناماشداپ هک هرصایق رگذو رثازج و لحاوس و راع# زا نمرا و
 ‎یراصن ماوقا نادقتعم وے تدالورد میود باب دنناشیا

Seventh kism: History of the Hindüs in the ante- 
and post-Muhammadan time, in three bâbs, the first 

two of which contain four faşls each, on ff. 124۳و‎ 129), 

and 132» میلاقا روصو نورق و راودا باسح رد لوا باب)‎ 

SE تدالو رد میود باب ناتسودنه كلامم کد‎ 3 
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on fol. 4422, Many small omissions, a great number 

of genealogical tables (لردج)‎ on ff. 3509-3569 and 476b— 

488b. ۱ 

The older part of this copy was finished, according 

to the colophon, the 15th of Sha'bân, A.H. 953 

A.D. 1546, 1111 of October. 

Ff. 489, .ال‎ 17; Naskhi, written by two different hands (the 

older part comprises ff. 1-166 and ff. 328-489; the middle part, 

ff. 167-327, is supplied later, which is proved by the old Arabic 

paging being no more in harmony with the real number of the 

leaves); size, 9? in. by 6} in. (Error 355.] 

29 
The same. 
Preface on fol. 7; Book I on fol. 92; 11 on fol. 51°; 

III on fol. 77>; IV on fol. 212>; Von fol. 327; VI 
on fol. 367%. Fol. 168 a little damaged. 

Good old copy, not dated. 

Ff. 399, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; the first page and the last supplied 

by a more modern hand; size, 11in. by Gin, [FRASER 156. | 

30 
The same. 
Preface on fol. ga; Book I on fol. 10%; II on fol. 

40>; 111 on fol. 692; IV on fol. 2102; V on fol. 342»; 

VT on fol. 401», The first volume collated throughout. 
No date. 

First volume (No. 278), ff. 1-209 ; second volume (No. 279), 
ff. 210-415, İl. 15; Nasta'lik ; one leaf wanting in the beginning 
(©); size, 1oğün. by 6in. (OusELEY 278, 279. 
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Majma'-alansâb باسنالا)‎ 2.59). 
An abridgment of general history till the death of 

Sultân Abt Sa'id, A.H. 736=a.D. 1335, by Muhammad 
b. ‘Ali b. Shaikh Muhammad b. Alhasan (see fol. 75, 
line 6), re-written and completed by the same A.H. 
743=A.D. 1342-1343; see W. Morley, pp. 28, 29, and 
Rieu i. p. 82. It is dedicated to the Wazir Ghiyath- 
aldin Muhammad bin Rashid-aldin (fol. 799, ۱ ۱ ثایغ‎ 

 ‎ريما رخافلا وبا نیدلاو ایندلاو خل ?‎ op dosبحاصلا

 ‎ the same, to whom theنیدلاو یا دیشر ناسا دیعلا)ر

Ta’rikh-i-guzida is inscribed. 
 و د 7 ‏:a fragmentary line رشعمو حاوراو

 نزخمو حابشاو سوفن.
It contains an introduction and two books. 
Introduction (on fol. 82b) on the creation, the seven 

climates and seas, anthropology, and different ۰ 
The first book (kism) on fol. 1229. Adam and the 

prophets. 
The second book on fol. 128». The different dynasties 

till the death of Abü Sa‘id, the latest date which occurs 
being A.H. 736. 

This copy is not complete ; it is a transcript from an 
original, which was imperfect at beginning and end, 
and besides in several other places entirely destroyed or 
illegible. The lacuna at the beginning is very small ; 
there are other lacunas between ff. 79 and 80, ff. 220 
and 221, on ff. 2229 and 2284, Besides fol. 228 is not 
bound in its proper place ; it belongs to the history of 
Abakâ Khan, and contains the date .دی‎ 671, whilst 
the last line of fol. 227P gives A.H. 736. From this it 

19 CATALOGUE OF 

(instead of میود‎ Ob on fol. 170, first line, must be read 
owe 

Seventh kism in three babs, on ff. 181, 187», and ۰ 

Eighth kism in two babs, on ff. 194P and 196۲ 

(instead of لوا مست‎ must be read here متشه‎ 5). 

Ninth kism on fol. 205. a 

Ff, 268, ll. 16; clear Nasta'lik ; small illuminated frontispiece ; 

size, وز‎ in. by 5? in. (FRASER 134.] 

26 
a ۶ 

Ta'rikh -i-guzida هدیزگ)‎ 32,13). 
The author of this chronicle is styled in this copy on 

fol. 44, 1. 5, Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Abi Bakr bin 

Ahmad bin Nasr Mustaufi Kazwini, but a Turkish 

marginal gloss on the same page calls him simply Hamd- 

allah Mustaufi, and that agrees much better with the 

usual form of his name, viz. Hamd-allâh bin Abi Bakr 

bin Hamd bin Nasr Mustaufi of Kazwin, who finished 

this general history A.H. 730=A.D. 1329—1330. He 

died A.H. 750=A.D.1349. The work is inscribed to the 

Wazir Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad, the son of Rashid- 

aldin ; see Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, p. 75; History of India, 

iii. p.6osg.; Rieu i. p.80; J. Aumer, p.68; H. Khalfa v. 

1 ۰ 
 ‏Beginning on fol. gb : S \, یهاشداپ شیاتسو ساپس

 زا شیبو لاقتنا یب وا تکلممو تسلاوز یب وا كلم
a) دنا‎ 

It contains six books ,بابژ)‎ a preface, and appendix. 

Preface: On the creation, on fol. ge, Book 7: 

Patriarchs and Greek philosophers, on fol. 108, in two 

fasls. Book 77: Old Persian kings, on fol. 36%, in 

four fasls. Book 777; Muhammad, the Imams and 

Khalifs, on fol. 55», in a mukaddimah and six fasls. 

Book IV: The minor Muhammadan dynasties, on fol. 

152», in twelve fasls. Book V: Saints and celebrated 

sages, on fol. 244%, in six fasls. Book VI; Account of 

Kazwin and its famous men, on fol. 282», in eight fasls. 

Appendix (genealogy of prophets, Imams, kings, etc.), 

on fol. 303». An index of the whole work تسرهف)‎ 

: yb (نفرد هدیزک باتک‎ is found on ff. ۲۷-۰ 

Old copy, finished the 25th of Safar, ۵,11, 847— 
A.D. 1443, the 24th of June. 

Ff. 304, ll. 21; Naskhi ; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 3°; 

size, 102 in. by 7 in. |CLARKE 8. 

27 
The same. 
Preface on fol. 6; Book I on fol. ya; 11 on fol. 20? ; 

111 on fol. 392; IV on fol. 132; V on fol. 216; VI 

on fol. 254». The proper order of the leaves from 

fol. 228 to the end is this: 228, 248-255, 229-247, 

256. Some blanks on ff. 11 and 1992. This copy was 
finished in the middle of Shawwal, a. H. 851=A.D.1447, 

end of December. 

Ff, 256,11. 21; Naskhi; size, 9S in. by 6 in. [Enuior 354.] 

28 
The same. 
Preface on fol. 82; Book I on fol. gb; II on fol. 45; 

111 on fol. 742; IV on fol. 2288; ۷ on fol. 3824; VI 
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‘Abd-almuttalib, and ‘Abdallah (on fol. 82b). Then 
follow some larger discussions on کلا‎ is YU E 

 ‎ and analogous matters, a short analysis of theدیحوتلار
tribes of Arabia ,(برع لکابق)‎ and a detailed description 
of Muhammad’s birth, life, actions, death, ete. 

Tabakah 11. The first three or orthodox Khalifs (on 
fol. 1424). 

Tabakah ۲۲۲, The legitimate Imâms from ‘Ali to 
Muhammad al Mahdi (on fol. rgob). 

Tabakah IV. The usurpation by the Umayyade 
Khalifs (on fol. 2292). These are not called *lals, 
but only Wyle. 

Tabakah V. The ‘Abbaside Khalifs (on fol. 238). 
Tabakah VI. The most celebrated companions and 

partisans of Muhammad, and some “Ulamâs of the Islâm 
(on fol. 2598). 

Tabakah ۷1۲ is wanting, and in its stead are given 
four pages and a half of verses on the subject of ننس‎ 

 .‎ ete. (on fol. 2700)دناقع, اهضرف,

Tabakah VIII. Useful rules and sentences of the 
Hukamas in the ante- and post-Muhammadan times, 
and other precepts (on fol. 2728). 

Third Section ( 5). The minor dynasties in 
Khurâsân, fran, and Türân, contemporary with and 
posterior to the ‘Abbaside Khalifs (on fol. 2764), divided 
into twelve Tabakat. 

Tabakah I. The Tahirides (on fol. 2768). 
Tabakah 11. The Şaffârides (on fol. 2788). 
Tabakah 111, The Sâmânides (on fol. 282b). 
Tabakah IV, The Ghaznawides (on fol. 285). 
Tabakah ۷۰ The Dailamis (on fol. 2892). 
Tabakah VI. The Saljükides (on fol. 294P). 
Tabakah VII (number wanting here and also in 

Tabakah VIII and X). The Ghirides (on fol. 310»). 
Tabakah VIII. The kings of Nimrüz or Sistân (on 

fol. 315b). 
Tabakah IX مهن)‎ to be vead instead of .(مهد‎ The 

Isma‘ilis, ete. (on fol. 317). 
Tabakah X. The Khwârizmshâhs (on fol. 3353). 
Tabakah XI. The Karâkhitâiyyah Sultâns of Kirmân 

(on fol. 3382). 
Tabakah XII, The Turks and Moghuls (on fol. 3453), 

concluded by a full account of Timür's life and exploits, 
down to his death, A.H. 807. 

On fol. 420 some elegies, and on fol. 4228 a longer 
discussion on the peculiarities of Timür as Khâtimah. 

This copy was finished in the midst of the month 
Dhü-alhijjah, A.K. 843 —A.D. 1440, May. Another 
copy of this history is not mentioned anywhere. 

Ff. 424, ll. 25; written by two different hands in Naskhi, clear 
and distinct in beginning and end (ff. 1-7 and 340-424), careless 
and nearly Shikasta in the middle (ff. 8-339) ; water spots on the 
last leaves; size, 123 in. by 9} in. (ELLtor 2. 
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Ta'rikh-i-Hâfiz Abra (pl ظفاح‎ 4). 

The first volume لوالا)‎ sist!) of the very rare and 
valuable work on universal geography and history, 
styled Zubdat-altawarikh, by Nür-aldin bin Lutf-allâh 
bin ‘Abdallah, called Hafiz Abra, who attended the 
courts of Timür and his son Shahrukh, and died at 

Cz 

will appear that the history of the Atâbegs of Lüristân 
(see W. Morley, p. 29) is missing. 

There is no date. On fol. 74> is written: ‘Wm. 
Ouseley, Shiraz, May 25, 1811.’ Perhaps the عمچم‎ 

 .‎ (C. Stewart, p. 8) is the same workباسنلا

Ff. 74-228, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 73 in. by 5} in. 
{OusELEY 15.] 
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Asahh-altawarikh ( ږيراوتلا‎ el). 

A work on general “history, called the most solid of 
the chronicles, compiled on the basis of Tabari and 
other celebrated annalists, by Muhammad ibn alamir 
alkabir Amir Fadl-allah al-müsawi (see fol. ıb, line 6), 
a native of Khurâsân, who was a younger contem- 
porary of Timür. It goes down from the creation of 
Adam to the death of Timür, A.H. 8o7—A.D. 1405, and 
was finished, according to a note in W. Ouseley’s Travels 
(London, 1819-1823), vol. i. p. 295, A.D. 1427=A.H. 
830-831. 

 ‏:Beginning | یمیدق ترضح سایقیب شیاتسو ساپس

 لا مدآ ینب ‏sled ږبراوتلا ‏Zel ملاع ‏sub هک تسازس.
The chronological order is for the greater part 

identical with that in Tabari (comp. Morley, p. 19); the 
accounts of a dynasty or nation are frequently split into 
several portions, intermixed with reports of contempo- 
rary events in other countries. 

Immediately after the preface of five lines the history 
begins in the following order : 

History of Adam, Eve, and their posterity as intro- 
duction (fol. 1»). 

First Section لوا)‎ 3). History of the kings of 
Persia from Gayâmarth to Yazdajird (on fol. 52), divided 
into four Tabakat. 

Tabakah I. The Pishdâdian dynasty from Gayümarth 
to Gurshasp, intermixed with the stories of the prophets 
Hid and Salih, Isaac, Jakob, Joseph, Job, and Shu‘aib ; 
of Moses (on fol. 25>) and the departure of the Israelites 
from Egypt; of Karin, Harun, ete. 

Tabakah TI. The Kayanian dynasty (on fol. 35») from 
Kaikubad to Dara ibn Dârâb (رغصالا باراد)ر‎ intermixed 
with tales of Elias, Elisa, Samuel, Saul, David, Solomon, 
and Balkis, queen of Sheba (on ff. 362-42») ; of Pytha- 
goras, Rehoboam, Asa, and the following kings of 
Israel (on ff. 47b—48b); of Alexander the Great, of the 
prophet Zechariah, the Virgin Mary, John the Baptist, 
and Jesus Christ. 

Tabakah 111. The Ashkanian dynasty (on fol. 58b), 
i.e. Arsacides from Ashk ibn Dârâb to Ardawân; the 
kings of Rüm and Syria (on fol. 59%); the seven sleepers 
(on fol. 59%); Jonah, Samson, St. George. 

Tabakah IV. The Sâsânian dynasty (on fol. 63>) 
from Ardashir ibn Babak to Yazdajird. 

Second Section (45 .(مسق‎ From Muhammad to 
Almusta‘sim-billah, the last of the ‘A bbdside K halifs (on 
101. 724), divided into eight Tabakat. 

Tabakah I. The genealogy of Muhammad, his life and 
death. In this chapter are enumerated all the fore- 
fathers of Muhammad from Adam, Noah, Abraham (see the 
story of Nimrüd on ff. 762-77», Isma'il and the Ka'ba's 
erection on fol. 78, line 15) to ‘Abd Manaf, Hashim, 
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A.H. 817 and 820, he must have been engaged in 
this work’s elaboration eleven or twelve years at least. 

Description of the seven climates of the world ( OSs 

 ملاع لاوحا ‏.on fol 27*: نارسپ هب ار ملاع حون تمسق رکد

on fol. 28b).28* : هعبس میلاقا تمسقرکذ ‏ on fol.‏ 

The seas, large and small ones ,(اهريح و اهرعب)‎ beg. 
with the طیعم بآ‎ on fol. 29>, last line. 

The rivers (راهنا)‎ on fol. ۰ 
The mountains (لابج)‎ on fol. gra, 
The countries, beg. on fol. 57>. This chapter is 

introduced by a short account of the different dynasties 
of Amirs, who ruled over Khurdsdén, viz. the Sâmâ- 
nides, the Ghaznawides, the Saljükides, the Ghirides, 
and the Khwârizmshâhs. 

Arabia on fol. 60%; Maghrib (viz. Egypt, Spain, ete.) 
on fol. 72>; Syria on fol. 88°; the coasts of the Greek 
sea (45, ps3) on fol. 105°; Armenia and Frankistân on 
fol. 1068; ‘Irak on fol. 113; Khüzistân on fol. 1298; 
Fars on fol.131>, The different rulers and Sultâns of 
Fars on fol. 148°, from the Dailamis down to the 
author’s own time (see, for instance, the Salgharides 
on fol. 150%; the reigns of the Amirs of Fârsistân 
on fol. 153*; the Muzaffarides, especially Shah Shuja‘, 
on fol. 164»); Kirman on fol. 2168, The rulers of Kir- 
man on fol. 218» (for instance, the Kâdard branch of 
the Saljükides on fol. 219%; the Karakhitaiyyah Sultans 
on fol. 229; the Muğaffarides on fol. 246»). 

This first mujallad concludes with a history of the 
events which occurred in Kirmân after Timür's death : 

 ‎دش عقاو نامرک رد ینارق بحاص تافو دعب هک لاوحا رد.
Many geographical tables ; several are forgotten, and 

consequently the pages left blank, for instance, ff. 64, 
1084, 114, 128b, 1318, 133b, 217۳ and 2188. 

This copy was finished a. H. 1044—A.D. 1634. 

Ff. 276, ll. 20; Nasta‘lik; two illuminated frontispieces on 
ff. 6” and ro”; size, 1 in. by 6} in. ] 1/1/۵۲ 357. 
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Bahjat-altawarikh ( ےيراوتلا‎ cast). 

The grace of the chronicles, a work on general history 
by Shukr-allah bin Shihâb-aldin Ahmad bin Zain-aldin 
Zaki (see fol. 72, lI. r and 2), who began its composition 
in the month Muharram of A. #, 861 (the 385th year 
of the Jalali era, founded by Malikshah bin Alp Arslan, 
and the 160th year of the Khâni era, instituted by 
Sultan Mahmüd Ghâzânkhân—A.n. 1456, December), 
during the reign of the ‘Uthmén-Sultiu Muhammad IL 
bin Murad bin Muhammad (the well-known conqueror 
of Constantinople) ; see fol. 72, ll. 4 and 5; title and 
date of the work are found on fol. gb, Il. 8-10; comp. 
also G. Flügel ii, p. 64, and H. Khalfa ii 73. This 
history consists of thirteen chapters, and contains a 
detailed index on fol. 12, It opens with the first fasl of 
the first bab, so that there is missing only the heading 
of the first bab itself, and closes with two recommenda- 
tions of this work in verse, by Maulânâ Khidrbeg 
Calabi and Maulana Muhyi-aldin Muhammad alkhus- 
rawi, and with a short discussion on riwâyât. 

Introduction on fol. 6b, beginning : نمحرلا هللا‎ 

a 6هلن ‏ sillغلآ هاعرا 3 ْئش لک ءارب ‏ 
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Zanjân A.H. 834=A.D. 1430; see a full account of this 
excellent history in Elliot, History of India, iv. pp. 
1-5; Bibliogr. Index, p. 81 sq.; H. Khalfa iii. p. 535, 
No. 6807; Catal. des MSS. et Xyll. pp. 265-267; Dorn, 
Das Asiat. Museum, p. 374; G. Fliigel ii. p. 174; 
Histoire des Mongols par Raschid-eldin, publ. et trad. 
par Quatremére, tom. i. p. ciii. This ta’rikh is very 
often quoted both by Eastern and European writers, 
for instance, by Mirkhwând, Khwândamir, the author 
of the Ta'rikh-i- Alfi, by Sir W. Ouseley in his ‘ Travels,’ 
by Hammer in his ‘ Geschichte der goldenen Horde,’ 
ete. ete. 

Contents of this first mujallad : 
A detailed index on fol. ıb. 

on fol. 6b, beginning :(وربا ظفاح ےيرات هچابید) ‏ Preface‏ 

 ‏al تاکرعت ار كالفا طاسب هک ار یرداق سابق یب ساپس.

There is given as date A.H. 817, see the following 
note on fol. 8رشع عبس :٨‎ (ees روهش رد فیلات نیا‎ 

 ‎ ; comp.the note in Elliot, Historyداتفا قافتا ةنامنامثو
of India, iv. p. ۰ 
A map of the world on ff. gb and 102. 
Beginning of the first mujallad on fol. rob: دمح‎ 

 ‎ iseددعيب یانثو ‎ Golزا شتيدحا برشم دزس ار

 ‎ laهزنم لاس 21
Praise of God on 101, 8, 
Praise of Sultân Shahrukh Bahadur on fol. ۰ 
Motive of this work’s composition on fol. 14, 
This part must have been written A, H. 820, for the 

author says on fol. 15%: دصتشم یرچه < هک انموی‎ Jl 
 ‎ 1تسا هدیسر تسیدو.

 ‏Treatises on chronology (دناوف رکذ ,ےيرات فیرعت رد

on fol. ۲,ملع تقیقحرد ,خیرات نتسناد) ‏ ah‏ 

As authorities for the geographical parts of his ta'rikh 
Hafiz Abrü enumerates on fol. 82 the following works : 

Kitab-i-Masalik wa Mamâlik (read almamialik), by 
“Abd-allâh bin Muhammad Khurdâd (comp. H. Khalfa 
۲۰ p. 511, No. 11873, and Ouseley 229). 

Şuwar-alakâlim, by Muhammad bin Yahya, written 
in India (sic! comp. Ouseley 229 and Rieu i. p. 418). 

Jahânnâma, by Muhammad bin Najib of Mukran, see 
Ouseley 229. 

Safarnama, by Nasir Khusrau, and Kânün-albuldân. 
Besides, the author communicates to us the results of 
all he saw and experienced himself during his travels 
through many parts of Asia. 
A full table of contents of the three standard works 

on the basis of which Hafiz Abrü composed the historical 
parts of his ta'rikh, on ff. 15% and 20b, viz. 

1. Muhammad bin Jarir Altabari’s Chronicon, which 
goes down, as Hafiz Abrü states, to the 17th of the 
“Abbâside Khalifs, Muktafi-billah, A. H. 295. 

2. Jami‘-altawarikh-i-Rashidi, completed A.H. 705, 
in the beginning of Uljâitü Sultân's reign (comp. No. 23 
of this Catalogue, where the proper date of composition 
is given, viz. 710); and for the modern time, especially 
for Timür's reign: , 

3. ‘Ali Yazdi's Zafarnâma. 
This last work having been composed A.H. 824-828, 

and Hafiz Abri having written some parts of his 
ta’rikh according to the above statements already 
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yünshâh, which took place the 11th of Dhü-alka'dah, 
A.H. 887—A,D. 1482, Dec. 22, translated for the greater 
part from an Arabic work, entitled ےِدراوتلا ةدبزر‎ and 
enlarged by extracts from other sources’ by Muhammad 
bin Husain Lutf-allâh, who being employed at the 
court of Mahmüdshâh albahmani (a. H. 887-924) began 
this work A.H. 902=A.D. 1496 (see fol. 4%, 1. 5), and 
dedicated it to his sovereign. It is divided into the 
following four kisms and a khâtimah: 

 مایا رخآ ات مدآ رود زا هک ءایبنا لاوحا نایب رد لٌوآ مسق
on fol. 62.دنا هدوب حوذ ‏ 

 دنا هدود مالسا زا شیب هک مچ نیطالس رکذ رد مود مسق

on fol. 7b, last line (in four tabakat).‏ 

 وا باحصاو یافلخ و هانپ تلاسر ترضح 93 رد مويس مسق
on fol. rgb (in an introduction and six faşls).‏ 

 دندوب مالسا نامز رد هک ناهاشداپ رکذ رد مراهچ مسق

 ‏Boe ,هبود لآ روغ ,یونزغ ,یناماس ,شیل ینب ناماشداپ)
 ,ناریا نایلیعمسا ,ماش و رصم نایلیعمسا ,ناکباتا ,مزراوخ

on fol. 43> (in twelve faşls).رفظم لا ,نالوغم) ‏ 

sile on fol. 6gb;ینمهب نیطالس رکذ رد ‏ 

(An extract from the same authors larger work 
al cl): 

Beginning : سئافن نوچ نآ فذاطل‎ ely هک یانثو‎ ous 
7 ZF os 
el; SH, her .ناسورع ون‎ 

Ff. 1-71, ll. 11-18; Nasta'lik; the first pages supplied by a 
more modern hand; size, gin. by 42 in. (FRASER 114. 
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 ‏Raudat-alşafâ (افصلا ةضور)

Complete copy of Mirkhwand’s (better known as 
Mirkhond) famous history, called ةرپس‎ ce ءافصلا ةضور‎ 
Add, .كوللاو ءایبنالا‎ 

The author, Muhammad b. Khâwand Shâh b. Mahmüd, 
was born A.H. 837 —A.D. 1433, and died A.H. go3 — 
A.D. 1497. He wrote at the request of Mir‘Ali Shir, the 
Wazir of Sultan Husain, who ruled over Persia A.H.873— 
QII=A.D. 1468-1505. See Malcolm, History of 
Persia, i. p. 489. For particulars about Mirkhond, his 
work and Mir ‘Ali, we refer to Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, 
pp. 85 and 114; History of India, iv. p. 127 sq.; 
W. Morley, p. 30 sq.; and Rieu i. p. 87 sg,, ete. ete. 

Vols. VII and VIII in their present form are com- 
positions of the author’s grandson Khwandamir, though 
parts of them may already have been written by Mir- 
khond himself. 

Contents : 
Vol. I. History from the creation till the last of the 

Sâsânian kings, Yazdajird. Beginning : تسرهف بیز‎ 

 ‎ tedءایبنا رخافم ‎ dleةعومجم ةچابید تنیزو ناکم
 ‎خلا نیطالس رثام.

Vol. TI. History of Muhammad, Abi Bakr, “Umar, 

“Uthmân, and ‘Ali. Beginning: تادارم‎ digs? ناونع‎ 

HISTORY. 25 

There is given a list of the authorities, on which this 
work is founded, on fol 8b: 

 ‎"یروصنم ریسافتلا نوبع

 ‎ ys؛یساویس نیدلا باهش کر
 نا ۹
 و

 ترا ری
 ؛لوصالا ةدبز

 حاورالا توق هک دامج نب ‏le نب نسح انالوم میراوت
 1 '"تسا مان

(fae GIS لیعمسا نب‎ ses? هللا دبع وبا‎ ao 

Bee تربت رب‎ ee 
 ؛یوضیب ‏gl خیراوت
 "یزوج ندا خیراوت

alsناطلس یارب هک یناندع دّمعم انالوم نیدلا دچم ‏ 
 ؛یاطخ رد تسا هدرک فیلأت ناخ جاغمط ميهاربا

eSتو تا ‏ 
OLSمیلاقالا لوصا ‏» 

al CULM باتک و كلاملا‎ CLS 

Chapter I on fol. rob, Cosmography (creation of the 
world, etc.), geography, and ethnology. 

Chapter IT on fol. 462. The prophets before Muham- 
mad. 

Chapter 111 on fol. 58%. Muhammad’s genealogy. 
Chapter IV on fol. 678. Muhammad’s birth, life, 

exploits, ete. 
Chapter V on fol. 822. Muhammad’s wives, children, 

and other relations. 
Chapter VI on fol. ود‎ The ten principal friends 

and associates of Muhammad, beginning with Aba 
Bakr, ‘Umar, ‘Uthman, and ‘Ali. 

Chapter VIT on fol. 103. The other friends and 
companions of Muhammad. 

Chapter VIII on fol. 114>. The twelve Imams. 
Chapter IX on fol. 123». The famous Sheikhs. 
Chapter X on fol. 146b, The ancient philosophers. 
Chapter XT on fol. د ږو‎ The ancient kings of Persia 

before the Islâm, from Gayümarth to Yazdajird. 
Chapter XII on fol. 1833. The Umayyade and ‘Abba- 

side Khalifs, with a short account of the Saljikides on 
ff. 2139—2149 (in the heading of this chapter there is 
written by mistake ob باب‎ instead of دزاود‎ wb). 

Chapter XIII on fol. 220b. The “Uthmân-Sultâns, 
in a very short and abridged manner. 

No date. 

Ff. 221, ll. 17; very legible Shikasta ; several pages supplied 
later ; size, 7 in. by 42 in. (Marsa. 628.] 
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 ‏Safwat-alakhbar (رابخالا ةوفص). ۰ 1
A general history from Âdam down to the death of 

the Bahmanishâh of Kalbarga Muhammad bin Humâ- 
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The first three volumes of the same work. 
First volume on fol. ıb of No. 126; second volume 

on fol. rb of No. 127; third volume on fol. 258 of 
No. 127. 

There is given as date only the 4th of Shawwal at 
the end of the first, and the (first) Wednesday in the 
month Dhü-alhijjah at the end of the third volume, but 
no year. 

No. 126, ff. 211; No. 127, ff. 404, ll. 27; Nasta‘lik ; illuminated 
frontispiece at the beginning of each volume ; size, 16} in. by 9}- 
93 in. (FRASER 126, 127. 
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The first and second volume of the same. 
An excellent copy, the first volume of which is dated 

A.H. 1035=A.D. 1625. To every volume a detailed 
table of contents is prefixed on the fly-leaves. 

Vol. I, ff. 374; Vol. II, ff. 402, ll. 23; clear and distinct 
Nasta'lik, written by the same hand on paper of different 
colours ; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of either 
volume ; size, 11 in. by 48 in. (ErLror 298, 299 (G.0.)) 

39 
The same fist and second volume. 
First volume on fol. 1b, second volume on fol. 206». 

The first is dated the r4th Sha‘ban, A.H. 1037=A.D. 
1628, April 19, by Muhammad bin Mullâ Hafiz; the 
second, the middle of Muharram, 1039 =A. D. 1629, 
beginning of September, by the same. 

No. 49, ff. 1-201 ; No. go, ff. 202-467, ll. 25; Nasta'lik ; large 
water spots; size, 14}in. by وز‎ in. [OvusELEy App. 49, 50.] 
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Another copy of the first volume. 
Dated the 25th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. ۲618 هو‎ 

1610, February 19. Fol. 25) is left blank. 

Ff. 200, Il. 30; Nasta'lik; size, 14 in. by و‎ in. 
] 11۲۸911, 441.) 

41 
The same first volume, 
This copy was finished by Hasan Rida bin Muhammad 

“Ali Zushki, in Ramadan, A.H. 1065—A.D. 1655, July. 

 ‏,Colophon on fol 2052: باتکلا اذه نم غارفلا ‏yl دق

 ‏ow) LM ناضمر رهش طساوا یف باهولا كللا هللا نوع

 مداخ هدابع رقحاو هللا قلخ لقا دی ‏de هیوغطصللا رک |

eدت عر ادات ‏ ne aaa‏ 
 ها ‏Us و ماظعلا ابقنلاو تاداسلا ذالم هلزنلا ‏ey £ ‏:s Je 2 sg : .. و

 سّقلا دهشم ‏(I) یوليرهس اعیدباز ریما مارکلا ءالضفلا و
 ‏soc‘ هللا لوط.

Ff, 205, ll. 25; regular Nasta'lik; size, 144 in. by 81 in. 
[OUSELEY 338. 

; 42 
The same /irst volume. 
Good, but modern copy, finished the ışth of Rabi'- 
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Vol. IIT. The Imâms and Khalifs to the last of the 
‘Abbaside Khalifs Almusta'şim, A. 5. 656=A.D. 1258. 

Beginning: یادا زا‎ Jel Yu jis هک یانثو دمح‎ 

a دنبآ زجاع نا‎ ms. 

Vol. IV. Minor dynasties contemporary with and 
succeeding the “Abbâsides till the time of Timir. 

Beginning : تمارک‎ işle و یدبا تداعس‎ is تسرهف‎ 

Vol. V. Cingizkhan and his successors. Beginning: 

 ‎شیازآ ‎ işlerخلآ شیامنو رادقم عیفر نیطالسرثامو بقانم
Vol. VI. Timür and his successors till the death of 

Sultân Aba Sa'id, A.K. 873 —A.D. 1468. Beginning: 

İMAN و ساپسو دمح‎ gal 
Vol. VI. The special history of Sultan Husain. 

Beginning: تسیراکدرورپ دمح نیراد تداعس لوصح‎ 

Be 
~ Vol. VIII. The geographical appendix. 

Ee كلم‎ wes ele yi افصلا ةضور‎ 

SI تسوا تردق‎ AS تشاکن‎ aol وب‎ 

No. 334 is dated on fol. 4562 A.H. 1024A.D. 1615, 
This applies also to No. 332. Both volumes have 
stamps on the first pages, one giving the name Fakhr- 
aldin, and the date A.H. i112; but three other stamps, 
containing the name ‘Alamgir Shah, with another (the 
librarian’s ?) name under it, the dates A.H. 1071 and the 
number 33. Accordingly these two volumes belonged 
to the library of the emperor Aurangzib. 

No. 333 was copied by Shaikh ‘Inayat, the son of 
Kadi Murtadâ, A.H. 1066, Ramadan ı5—A.D. 1656, in 

India. The colophon on fol. 261» is this: (3 we 

 ‎مهدزناپ ِدراتلا ٥ ‎یارس رد ۱۰۱۰ هنس كرابما ناضمر رهش

 تباقنو تدایس راس ‏(lacuna) اکرس یلکنا درد هتک

alyومح هللا تبانع هجاوخ باون هاگتسد یلاوعو تماهش ‏ 
iç> (lacuna)ما یبحاص راکرس ‏ (lacuna)زورب ‏ sikeمامت ‏ 

Beginning : 

ab ةمتاخ‎ 

(Spas.د تمسحو تعفر هاى لالجاو لابقا ‏ 
The other volumes are not dated; of these Nos. 331‏ 

and 335 may be as old as the dated ones. The most‏ 
modern and 16886 carefully copied volumes are Nos.‏ 

and 337. All the volumes are bound in splendid336 ‏ 
eastern binding, The entire work was lithographed at‏ 
Bombay, 1848, see Triibner’s Record, No. 22, p. 396. 

xدل تسا ‏ 

331. Vol. I, ff. 468, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; the single leaves are 
put into a margin of more modern paper ; size, 12 in. by 6} in. 

332. Vol. II, ff. 369, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; size, 12} in. by 7in.; 
this volume and vols. IV and V (bound together) seem to be 
written by the same hand; the last two folios are added by a 
more modern hand. 

333. Vol. ILI, ff. 261, ll. 21; Nasta'lik. 
334 contains vol. IV on ff. 1-248, vol.V on ff. 249-456; paper, 

handwriting and size the same as vol, IT. 
335. Vol. VI, ff. 283, Il, 31; small, clear Naskhi; size, 12} in. 

by 7 in. 
336. Vol. VII, ff. 179, ll. 2r; Nasta‘lik; size the same as 

vol. IT. 
337. Vol. VIII, ff. 68; of the same handwriting and size as 

vol. VII. LOUSELEY 331-337.) 
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A.H. 991=A.D. 1583, December 7. Complete index 
on the fly-leaves. 

Ff. 170, ll. 23-24 ; Naskhi ; illuminated frontispiece ; the first 
two pages luxuriously adorned in gold, red, blue, and other 
colours ; size, 102 in, by 63 in. (OvsELEY ADD. 52.] 

49 
The same third volume. 
Copied in the middle of the month Dhü-alhijjah, 

A.H. 1015=A.D. 1607, April (فلا و هرشع سمخ)‎ 
After fol. 88 a lacuna (a comparison with Ouseley 333 
shows that two or three chapters are missing). 

Ff. 232, ll. 25 ; careless Nasta'lik ; many pages injured, both 
at the beginning and end ; size, 113 in. by 62 in. 

(ELLLoT 306.) 

50 
The same third volume. 
No date. 

Ff. 109, İl. 31; Nastalik; many pages greatly damaged, 
especially at the corners; size, 163 in. by 9g} in. 

(FRASER 129.] 

51 
The same third volume. 
No date. 

Ff. 174, 11. 26-27; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
1272 1:. by 73 in. (OusELEY App. 51. 

52 

Another copy of the fourth volume. 
Copied at Baghdad, and finished the first of Rabi'- 

alawwal, A.H. g89=A.D. 1581, April 5th, by Kutb of 
Kirmân. A complete index of this volume on the fly- 
leaves. 

Ff. 184, Il. 29; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece; splendid 
gilt binding ; size, 13} in. by 83 in. (OuseLEy App. 53.] 

58 

The same fourth volume. 
Finished the 11th of Rabi'-alâkhar, A.H. 1005= 

A.D. 1596, December 2, at Lâhür, by “Abd-alrahmân 
bin Maulana Muhammadkhan. Fol. 260 a little in- 

jured. 

Ff, 261, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 12? in. by 7} in. 
[FRASER 128. 
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The same fourth volume. 
Dated from the beginning of the month Rabi'-alâkhar, 

A.H, 1090=A.D.1679, May, by Ya'küb bin Dalw. One 

seal at the end of the MS. shows the date 1059, but 

according to another one on the same page it appears to 

be a mistake for 1095. The Arabic paging is wrong 

from fol. 187 to the end. 

Ff. 391, ll. 17-20; Nasta'lik, written by different hands ; illu- 

minated frontispiece ; collated throughout ; some corners on the 

first pages injured; size, 10} in. by 6 in. (ErLror 309 (G.0.)) 

55 

The same fourth volume. 
Dated from the month Rabi'-althâni, A.H. 1116 or 

althâni, A.H. 1205—A.D. 1790, Dee. 21, at Calcutta, for 

 ‎ (Sir William Jumpers !(, who is honouredسربنچ میل او رس

by the following titles: نع ینغتسلا باطتسلا بانج‎ 

 !‎ OWIدیدانصلا ةدمع !‎ ileriةتوسيعلا ةلودلا فرش
 ‎دولخو هماودب ملعلاو لضفلا لما هللا عتم !‎ reریمالا وه و

 ‎سیئرلا و مظعالا !‎ vaseو ةلادعلا و ةفصنلا تایار بصان

 «مرکلا.
Ff. 230, ll. 25; clear and distinct Nastalik; large illuminated 

frontispiece ; splendid eastern binding in gold; size, 13} in. by 
8} in. [OuseLEy App. 48.] 

43 
The same first volume. 
Copy without date, transcribed by .یزاریش یالامج‎ 

The Arabic paging is wrong from the beginning down 
to fol. 192. 

Ff. 340, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece; many 
leaves are mounted; size, 10} in. by 6} in. (ELLror 302. 

44 
The same first volume. 
No date. Some parts seem to have been supplied 

afterwards. The Arabic paging is wrong from fol. 56 till 
the end. Prefixed on the fly-leaves is فالسا و متسررکذ‎ 

gele ge pb ,لوا دلج زا وا‎ beginning لاز نب متسر‎ 

Ff. 438,11. 17; Nasta'lik ; no ornaments; size, 10} in. by 7 in, 
(ELLroT 303.] 

45 

Another copy of the second volume. 
Dated the 22nd of Rabi‘-alawwal, ۵۸,1۲, 1061 —A.D. 

1651, 15th of March. 

Ff. 280, ll. 26; Nasta'lik ; size, 152 in. by وم‎ 
(MARSH. 442.] 

46 

The same second volume. 
This copy was finished the roth of Ramadan, 

A.H, 1063=A.D. 1653, August 13, by Muhammad 
Husain ibn Mulla Salar, and is collated throughout. 

Ff. 368, ll. 23; very careless Nasta‘lik ; size, 103 in. by 5? in. 
(ELLToT 304. 

47 

The third, fourth, and fifth volume of the same. 
Good old copy, finished the 13th of Rabi'-althâni, 

A.H. 978=A.D. 1570, 14th of September. 
Third volume on fol. 1b, fowrth volume on fol. 181, 

fifth volume on fol. 375». Fol. 180 is left blank. 

Ff. 595, ll. 26-27; Nasta'lik, written by different hands; 
illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each volume; 
splendid eastern binding; size, 133 in. by gin. 

[Marsz. 443.] 

48 
Another copy of the third volume. 
Good old copy, finished the 22nd of Dhü-alka'dah, 
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54), by Mas'üd 'Imâd-aldin Jahrâni. An index of this 

volume is lying loosely in this MS. 

Ff. 321, ll. 28; Naskhi ; illuminated frontispiece ; the first two 

lendidly adorned ; size, 132 in. by 83 in. 

 (.‎ : 3 [OUSELEY App. 55ورو

62 
The same sixth volume, 
This copy is not dated; in some places it is damaged 

by the worms. It seems to be collated throughout. 

On the last page there is a seal, which seems to contain 

the name Muhammad Salimkhân, and the date 1112 (1). 

: Nasta'lik ; size, 112 in. by 7 in. Ff. 388, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 114 7 ME an 

63 

Another copy of the seventh volume. 
An index on ff. ıb-ga; beginning of the volume itself 

on fol. gb. Dated the 4th of Shawwal, A.H.1229—A.D. 
1814, September 19. 

Ff. ror, ll. 25; very clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 122 in. 

by 7zin. (OusELEy App. 22.) 

64 

The same seventh volume. 
Occasional notes in English on the margin, 

date. 
Na 

Ff. 139, ll, 25; Nasta‘lik; size, 12} in. by 6} in. 
(ELLror 811.) 

65 

Part of the same seventh volume. 
This fragment of the seventh volume corresponds to 

Ouseley 366; fol. 4°, till fol. 148b, 1. 2, Not dated ; 
almost all the diacritical points are omitted. 

Ff. 23-82, ll. 28; small, careless Nasta'lik; size, 11 in. by 
6} in. [OUSELEY 303.] 

66 

Another copy of the eighth volume. 
The eighth volume (not the seventh, as is stated on 

fol. 1b). Beginning: ےلا عئانصو‎ ele نایبرد‎ el. 

Finished the 4th of Rabi'-althâni, ۸.11. 1072 = 
A.D, 1661, Nov. 27. 

Ff. 167, ll. 14; Nasta‘lik ; size, 72 in. by 3} in. 
{FRASER 130.] 

67 
The same eighth volume. 

 ‏Beginning : عناص ‏.ol مثانص ‏ele نایب رد همتاخ

 ‏a تسوا ترضح تردق ‏WS تشاکن هاو

At the end on ff. 942 and ووت‎ follows a note in the 
same handwriting, imperfect at the end, beginning : 

 ‎دم ‎ SEE, otنیا تنای ماتتخا تداعس و مامتا فرش
 ,‎ Esلا
Dated by دم‎ Ep ند دمعم‎ dy ھ‎ 1073, the 

11th Muharram=a,p, 1662, Aug. 26. The real title 
on ff. 12, 1b, and on fol. وږغ‎ was rubbed out by a 
swindling bookseller, who wrote instead نادلبلا بئاجح‎ 

31 CATALOGUE OF 

TITI ()—A.D. 1704 or 1699 (7), by Muhammad Yusuf 
Kâtib, Ff. 134-139 are misplaced, the proper order 
being this: 134, 136, 135, 138, 137, 139, 140, and 
so on. 

Ff. 350, Il. 20-22; Nasta'lik, written by different hands on 
different paper; size, 124 in. by 54 in. (ELLTOT 307.) 

56 
The same fowrik volume. 
A good old copy, but mot dated. 

Ff. 450, ll. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; size, د هچ‎ in. by 63 in. 
(ErLror 305.] 

57 

The same fourth volume, 
Not dated copy, collated throughout. 

Ff. 196, ll. 27; small Nasta‘lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
gz in. by 6 in. (ELLror 308. 

58 
Another copy of the fifth volume. 
This copy is quite like Ouseley Add. 52, and seems 

to have been written by the same hand. It was finished 
the 23rd of Muharram, A.H. 989 —A.D. 1581, February 
27th. 

Ff, 202, 11. 28; Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece; the first 
two pages luxuriously adorned ; size, 13? in. by 82 in. 

(OusELEy App. 54.] 

59 
Another copy of the fifth, siwth, seventh, and eighth 

volume. 
The fifth volume is dated the 23rd of Muharram, 

A.H. 1032=A.D. 1622, Nov. 27, at Ahmadabad. For 
the eighth volume, or the geographical appendix, we refer 
to B. de Meynard, Journal Asiatique, tom. xvi. p. 464, 
and to J. Aumer, p. 65. The beginning of this last 
volume agrees with that in Ouseley 337, see above. 

Vol. V, ff.125; vol. VI, ff. 192 ; vol. VII, ff. 70; vol. VIII, ff. 38, 
ll. 29-30; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning 
of each volume; size, Işin. by 83in. o (ErL1oT310 (G. O.)] 

60 
Another copy of the siwth and eighth volume. 
The sixth volume begins on fol. rb; the eighth on 

fol. 395», 2 ele .رد همتاخ‎ 

The seventh volume, containing Sultân Husain's 
history, is missing between them. No date. 

Ff. 440, ll. 22-23; Nasta‘lik, written by different hands; two 
illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1° and 395”, the first two pages 
of either volume splendidly ornamented ; size, 107 in. by 6 in. 

(MarsH. 444.] 

61 

Another copy of the sixth volume. 
Dated the first of Rabi'-althâni, A.H. 919 = A.D. 

1513, June 6 (perhaps a mistake for ggı = A.D. 
1583, April 24, because this MS. seems to have 
been copied by the same hand as Ouseley Add. 52 and 



33 HISTORY. 34 

 ‏.Chapter IV on fol 2632 (نامز عئاقو رکذ رد مراهچ وزج

His-نیعمجا مهنع هللا ناوضر نیدشار ءافلخ تفالخ). ‏ 
tory of the first four ۰‏ 

 ‏:Beginning و یلاع *ایبنا راش یلال رابخا فتاطل

 ملا رادتقالا یوذ نیطالس راثد یلاعم راثآ فئارش
Good, but rather incomplete copy ; there is wanting 

at the end a small portion, which may be supplied by 
the following copy. 

No date. 

Ff. 340, ll. 23; Nasta‘lik, quite without ornaments; occa- 
sionally short notes on the margin; size, 124 in, by 7 in. 

(ErLror 142.[ 

‘ 

71 

Another copy of the same first volume. 
This copy of the first volume is complete at the 

end; the portion missing in the preceding MS. begins 
here on fol. 5324, 1.5: تمالم ار هیواعم تهجثدزا مدرم موج‎ 

 ‎ and goes down to fol. ş4ob, where the firstدندرک,
volume of the Habib-alsiyar closes. But the first pages 
of this MS. and also fol. 276 are very severely injured. 
Besides there is a lacuna in the Iftitâh. 

The right order of the first twelve leaves (which are 
partly misplaced) is this : 1-6, 10, 11, 7-9, 12. 

After fol. 6 a lacuna; fol. 6,1. 14, corresponds to 
the preceding copy, fol. 6, last line but one, and fol. 102, 
l. x, to fol. gb, last line but one (the intermediate 
portion is missing here). 

Chapter I on fol. 9%; chapter IT on fol. 16gb; 
chapter III on fol. 2172; chapter IV on fol. 3882. 

Fol. 541 is left blank, and on ff. 542, 543 is found a 
short fragment, incomplete both at the beginning and 
end, on religious matters, traditions, etc. 

The initial words of it run thus: هیلع یسیع ءاعدب‎ 

 2 ‏Aİ هدنز هدرم راهچ مالسلا.

No date. 

Ff. 543, Il. 17; very careless and irregular Nasta'lik, written 
by at least two different hands; size, 11} in. by 63 in. 

) 088787 AbD, 163.] 

72 

The second volume of the same work. | 

This copy of the second volume یناث)‎ s1s*) contains : 

Chapter I on fol. 1b رخافم و)‎ çöle رکذ رد‎ Js! وزج‎ 

 .(‎ LI salمقلا و شمش تعلط ام مهیلع هللا مالس رشع

An account of the twelve Imams. 

Chapter TI on fol. 65» مایا)‎ Eh کد رد میود وزج‎ 

sel (ینب ماکحا طلست‎ History of the Khalifs of the 

Banü Umayyah. 

Chapter IIT on fol. 121P ساسا دیهمت رد مويس وزج)‎ 

we ینب داقو‎ yly). History of the Khalifs of the 

Banü ‘Abbas. 

 ‏.Chapter IV on fol 200« (تالاح رکذ رد مراهچ وزج
 فارطا رد نایساّبع ‏poles هک نیطالس تاقبط زا یضعب
 ءالیتسا تایار و دنا هتشاد فاصتا نامرف ذافنب ناهج

Historyدنا هتشارفا رب راصما راطقا رد لالقتسا و). ‏ 
D 

apparently in order to sell it as Kazwini's famous book 
of this title. 

Ff. 94, ll. 23; Nasta‘lik; size, gin.byağin. [OUSELEY 38.] 

68 
The same eighth volume. 
Very good copy, written by the same hand as 

0:1 Add. 22, beginning : اصلا ةضور ئي ةمناخ‎ 

Jel, .عناص كلم عئانص و عنادب نایب رد‎ 

Ff.1—4b contain a complete index of this geographical 
appendix, or conclusion of the whole work. 

Ff. 45, ll. 25; very distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 12} in. by 7} in. 
(OusELEY App. 5.[ 

69 

Short extracts from the Rauwdat-alsafa, beginning 

with یلعیاطخ هاشداپ رودب نایچلیا ثاقللم تفص رکذ"‎ 

eli Fle! تناد‎ Jas مئارج مهم نوچ و‎ 
 ‎لا هاشداب.

No date. 

Ff. 14, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, Sin.by6jin. (Bopr. 517. 

70 

The first volume of Khwândamir's Habib-alsiyar 

e) 
Concerning the author Ghiyâth-aldin bin Humâm- 

aldin Khwândamir, who was born as Mirkhond's grand- 
son at Harât, about A.H. 880 —A.D. 1475, began this 
work A.H. 927, came to Agra in India, on the em- 
peror Bâbar's invitation, in A. A. 934, and died in the 
emperor Humâyün's camp in Gujarat 941=A. D. 1534, 
see W. Morley, p. 42 sq.; J. Aumer, p. 75 sq.; Elliot, 
Bibliogr. Index, pp. 106-110 and 121-127; His- 
tory of India, iv. p. 154 sg.; Rieui. p.98; G. Fliigel 

ii. 70. Edited at Taharân 1855 and at Bombay 1857. 
Like his grandfather, Khwandamir was encouraged and 
assisted in his writings by Mir “Ali Shir. The whole 
work comprises an introduction ,(ےاتتفا)‎ three volumes, 

each divided into four chapters, and a conclusion (ماتتخا)‎ 
This copy of the first volume لوا)‎ s1s*), with the same 
heading as in Fliigel’s, contains : 

The introduction or Iftitâh on fol. 1b. 
 ‏Chapter I on fol. rob (نیلسرم و ءایبنا رکذ رد لژا وزج
 یلع' ءامکح لاوحازا یلمجم نایب و نیقی كلاسم ناکلاسو

yeli). The history of the pro-یلاعت هللا ةمحر مهن ‏* 

phets and philosophers before the dawn of Islamism.‏ 

 ‏.Chapter 11 on fol_ 105« (و = كولم رکذ رد میود وزج

 یلص نییبنلا متاخ ترضح روهظ زا لبق هک برع نیطالس
alllیامرف نامرف مزاولب ملاع كلامم رد ملس و هلا و هیلع ‏ 

The history of the kings of Arabiaدنا هدومن مایق) ‏ 

and Persia before Muhammad.‏ 

 ‏.Chapter IIT on fol 168 (ريس زا عه کد رد ميسوزج

An accountملس و هیلع هللا لاس ربا ريخ ترضح). ‏» 
of Muhammad’s life.‏ 
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phon, in the Muharram of a. H. 1026—A.D. 1617, 

January. 

Beginning : 

 ‎مزادرپ همغن دمح نل د

Ff. 1-186”, ll. 25; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 1”, 

and a small illuminated heading on fol. 116%; worm-eaten; various 

readings and short explanatory notes on the margin; size, 

123 in, by 7} in. (Euuior 146. 

76 

Another copy of the first chapter of the third volume. 

Copied A.H. 995=A.D. 1587. The first hemistich 

of the initial bait runs thus: +” دوخ یانث هب بر اب‎ 

Ff, 103, İl. 25; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece; size, 

12110 by 7} in. (ELLToT 147.] 

1 
The third chapter of the third volume. 
Chapter 111. History of Timür and his descendants 

down to the author’s time, the month Dhü-alka'dah 
A.H. 929=A.D. 1523, September. See fol. 4579, 1. 6: 

 وؤ هتس هدعت ید همت ایرج خرد هک اذه انموی یلا و

“and down to the present day,دراد لاغتشا تموکحررماب ‏ 

which is the month Dhü-alka'dah a. H. 929, Muhammad‏ 

Zamân Mirza governs this realm (viz. Kabul).’‏ 

 ‏.The title of the whole on fol 2۲ : لاعفا تارداص رکذ د

 ۳ روگ رومیت وا تر محه شد لاوقا تادراو و ‏a لاد ‏.a لات ‏٢٢
 یتیل هاشداپ نآ دالوا لابقا مایا عناقو زا :مش نايبو

 نامز نیا ات ناتس

Beginning :‏ 

 رویز ار نخس ود ون رد یو رفظ و متف مان بیزوت مان یا
 رسرب دیاین تنیانع تسد ات رورس رسفاب دوشن زره

There does not occur any other division but the 
headings of the single chapters, which are written in 

red ink. The last heading on ff. 454%, 454P: رد راتفک‎ 

 ‎تین نایب ?‎ rosكلاممب ناروت تیالو زا ینابیش ناخ

 ‎یناث ةرک ناری.
The greater part of the last four verses is torn off. 
Khwândamir himself deseribes, in the preface his 

work as an abbreviation of the Zafarnâma of Sharaf- 
aldin (W. Morley, p. 94), see fol. 3, 1.9: لیصفت نوج و‎ 

 ‎ ۹بانطاب یضفم تسروطسم همان رفظ رد هک یلاوحا

 ‎رب راصتخا دوب لالما و ‎ aadو عئاقو تایلک زا یلمجم

See on the same work fol. 34, 1. ro. 
The very interesting and useful notices about cele- 

brated men, judges, scholars, ete. are found as appen- 
dices to the different periods in which they lived, on 
fol. 122, 19gb, 2243, 242%, 268b, 3984 sg. 

There are two small lacunas on ff, 270% and 270». 

of the dynasties contemporary with the “Abbâsides 

(from the Tahirides to the kings of Khwârizm; see a 

detailed index of this chapter's contents, W. Morley, 

PP. 44-46, and a shorter one, J. Aumer, p. 78). 

Beginning: قدص ناسل‎ yazl لعج یذلا هلل دملل‎ 

sate هللا‎ de اّیدهم‎ Golo الوسر نیمالا ین ثعب و ایلع‎ 

 خلا هلآ یلع وب
No date. 

Ff, 381, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; good old MS.; the original leaves 

are put into a margin of modern white paper ; illuminated fron- 

tispiece ; size, 9} in. by 62in. (ELLror 143.] 

73 

Another copy of the same second volume. 

Contents : > 

Chapter I on fol. ıb. Beg. «یول نخس تكلک نوچ‎ 

Chapter IT on fol. 81%. Beg. like Aumer, No. 224. 

Chapter 111 on fol. 145%. Beg. also like Aumer. 

Chapter IV on fol. 242%. Beg. also like Aumer. 

Beg. of the whole volume quite like Elliot 143. 

There is given as date only the 20th of the month 

Rabi‘-althani, but no year. 

Ff. 462, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik, no ornaments ; some of the first and 

last leaves are put into another margin ; good old MS.; occa- 

sionally various readings and short notes on the margin ; size, 

11} in, by 6} in. (EvLror 144.) 

74 

A third copy of the second volume. 
Contents : 
Chapter I on fol. 1. 
Chapter TI on fol. ۰ 
Chapter 111 on fol. ۰ 
Chapter IV on fol. 172». 

On ff. 322, 323 there is added by another hand a 

prayer and invocation to God, beginning : هللا ای هللا اب‎ 

 ‎ çarkلا نیزطصلا ةوعد

Dated the yaum-al'arafah A.H. 1062—A.D. 1652, 

November 11. 

Ff. 323, ll. 23; Naskbi, eastern binding; size, 103 in. by 62 in. 
[E.xior 145.] 

75 

The first and second chapter of the third volume of 

the same work. 
Contents : 
Chapter I on fol. 1 و ناتسکرت ناناخ رکذ رد لّوا وزج)‎ 

 ‎؛ناروت و ناربا دالب رد وا دالوا و ناخزیگنچ تموکح نایب)
History of the Khâns of Turkistân (on fol. ıb), of 

Cingizkhân and his descendants in İrân and Türân (on 

ff. 8b sg.) 
Chapter II on fol. 1162 تاقبطزا)‎ NA مود وزج‎ 

٠ . 
History؛دنا هدیشون یهلا تیاهن یب تیانع ساک و دنا). ‏ 

of the dynasties contemporary with the Cingizkhânians‏ 

from the Mamlüks of Egypt to the Sarbadârians and‏ 

Kurts. This chapter was finished, according to the colo-‏ 
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, Countries, cities, ete., arranged alphabetically, accord- 
ing to the seven climates, on fol. rorb. 

Seas, rivers, springs, and wells, on fol. 121». 
Islands and mountains, on fol. 1268. 
Wonderful creatures, men, animals, هر‎ on fol. 129». 
The whole work is concluded by the following math- 

nawi-bait : 

Ff. 101-143, ll. 25; Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
113 in. by 7 in. |ErLror 148. 

 ارورپ رنه ادم كلامم —

832 

Another but rather incomplete copy of the whole 
third volume of the same. 

This copy is imperfect at the beginning, but fortu- 
nately there is missing only one page. It opens with 

 -‎ Gl, agreeیمامت اعیمج بونذلا رفغی هللا 2

ing with Elliot 146, fol. 24, 1. 5. 

Some of the first pages are a little injured, all the 
rest distinct and complete. 

Chapter TI on fol. 120». :‏ 
 ے ‏Chapter IIT on fol.184a (رکذ رد ثلاث دلجم زا میس وزج

 لا تارداص).

 ‏.Chapter IV on fol 477۳ )< ميس ‏e زا مراهچ وزج

 ‏a یماش لابقا و تلود باتفآ عولط رکذ).
Conclusion on fol. 576%, entitled : عئادب رکذ رد مانتخا‎ 

the words 

This andو نوکسم عدر بتارغ. ‏ ileناهج عئاقو ‏ 

 ‏also the initial words ناهچ عناص یانث و دمح زا دعب

was are wanting in Elliot 148, fol. ۰لا ‏ 

No date; at the end of the copy there is written :‏ 
 مکاح ناطلس دیشمچ دلو یلق یفص باتک نیا بحاص

0 
Ff. 617, .ال‎ 27; Nastallik, written by different hands ; occa- 

sional notes and various readings on the margin ; size, 13 in. by 

7z in. (Error 312. 

83 

Khulâşat-alakhbâr رابخالا)‎ doe). 
This chronicle, by the same Khwandamir, is an 

abridgment of the Raudat-alşafâ, down to A. H. go5 — 

A.D. 1499; comp. Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, p. 106; 

W. Morley, p. 38; H. Khalfa iii. p. 163; Elliot, His- 

tory of India, iv. pp. 141-148; Rieu i. p. 96. Its full 

title is رايخالا لاوحا یف رابخالا‎ dole. 
 ‏Beginning : نابوار تاملک ‏Dols pbb ممت ورسي بر
 نیطالس ‏UT نافقاو تاشنم ‏,yö رادقمیلاع ءایبنا رابخا

 ‏İİ یانث و دمح رادتقالا یوذ.
Contents : 
Introduction about the creation, on fol. 3. 

Book (هلاقم)‎ I. The prophets, on fol. 52. 

TI. The Greek sages, on fol. ۰ 

111. The kings of Persia, Arabia, ete., on fol. 64. 

IV. History of the prophet, on fol. 1083, 

V. The first four Khalifs and the Imâms, on fol. 146°. 

VI. The Khalifs of the house Umayyah, on fol. ۰ 

VII. The Khalifs of the house ‘Abbas, on fol. 2072. 

12 

The MS. is not dated ; it may be about 300 years old. 
On fol. 12 this note: ‘ Brought from Murshedabad by 

Aga Mohammed Riza, 24th April, 1782.’ 

Ff. 457, ll. 20; Naskhi; size, 11 in. by 6} in.; in several places 
the worms have destroyed the paper, but on the whole the copy 
is well preserved. (OusELEy 289. | 

78 
Another but incomplete copy of the same third 

chapter of the third volume. 
Title and beginning the same as in the preceding 

copy. ‘The notice on the Zafarnama is found here on 
fol. 188, ll. r9g—21. Many headings are forgotten. 
There is a lacuna after fol 472. This copy goes down 
to the year gır, and breaks off in the midst of the last 
appendix on celebrated and learned men with Khwajah 
Nasr-aldin Abi Nasr; comp. Ouseley 289, fol. 4214, 
1: 11. There are written two baits, only one of which 
is found in Ouseley 289: 

 ‏?ee تش هلعش ‏es نازل
 یرعس ‏LLY مشوب هدزم ديسر
 ؛یروخ مغ ديسر نایاپب رج* ماش ک

Ff. «187۲-هوم‎ ll. 25; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; worm- 
eaten throughout; size, 123in.by jin. ۶ [Etxior 146. 

79 
The fourth chapter of the third volume. 
Chapter IV. History of the Safawi dynasty down to 

Shah Isma‘il’s death, A.H. 930=A.D. 1524, with an 
account of the learned men of this period ) 92b—98»). 
The heading is wanting here, there is only written on 

Beginning :1, میس دلج زا مراهچ وزج» ‏ fol.‏ 

 یهاگآ تمرکز ا ناهج تارذ - یهام ات هم لزنم زا هتفای یا
Copied in the month Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1010—‏ 

A.D. 1601, September. 

Ff. 1-98", ll. 25; Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece; occa- 
sionally marginal notes; size, 113 in. by 7 in. 

(ErLror 148.] 

80 

Another copy of the same fourth chapter of the 
third volume. 

 ‏Beginning : نایب و یهاشنهش لابقا و تلود عولط رکذ رد

 «یهلا تایانع فاطلا و فانصاب ترضح نآ ‏yuh صاصتخا
 ‏İİ یهام ات هم لزنم زا تان یا عابر.

No date. Fol. 57 must be put between ff. 52 and 53. 

Ff. 235, 11.17; Nasta'lik; size, 9? in. by 5} in. 
(FRASER 148.] 

81 

The conclusion of the third volume. 
This conclusion (ريسلا بیبح ئتناخ)‎ contains a geo- 

graphical appendix on various countries, cities, etc, 
and some curious notices on remarkable animals and 
other wonders of the wogld, beginning: یاغلب ریمض رب‎ 

a نوکسم & یامکح هک دشاب نهربم و نشوررطاخ‎ UL. 
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No. 5078; Rieui. p. 335; G. Fliigel ii. p. 369; see the 
name of the author and the work’s title on fol. 39, 1. 13, 
and margin column, 1. 1g. This work, which has been 
composed according to the chronogram contained in the 
title itself, A. H. 915 = A.D. 1509 (see fol. 32, margin 
column, ll. 24~28), during the period of the author's 
retirement from public life in the midst of the confusion 
which preceded the rising of the Safawi dynasty, con- 
tains shorter and larger notices on the most celebrated 
Wazirs, beginning with Asaf bin Barkhiyâ, Sulaimân's 
Wazir (on fol. 3%), and Abüzurjmihr Hakim, in Nüshir- 
wan’s reign (on fol. 4»), concluding with Khwajah Majd- 
aldin Muhammad bin Khwâjah Ghiyâth-aldin Pir Ah- 
mad Khwafi, Wazir of Sultan Husain (on fol. 929). 
The Wazirs are arranged according to the Khalifs or 
dynasties under which they have served, for instance, 
the Bani Umayyah on fol. gb; the Bani ‘Abbas, fol. 6b; 
the Barmakides, fol. واز‎ the Sâmânides, fol. 25>; the 
Dailamis, fol. 27 (see an account of Ibn Sina on fol. 
299); the Ghaznawides, fol. 32%; the Saljükides, fol. 34>; 
the Isma‘ilis, fol. 51>; the Sultans of Khwarizm, fol. 
53%; the Salgharides, fol.5 4; the Muzaffarides, fol. 56» ; 
C'ingizkhân and his descendants, fol. 59; Timur and 
his descendants, fol. 792, This work opens with a 
Rubai: 

 ‎دوج زو - دوجرارسارتفدرسوت مان یا ‎ GLE 95دوجوم ملاع ودره
 ‎راک تبقاع دش - ارزو یارز تلماش تمکح زا ‎ yabدومح

after which the prose text begins: 

 ‎تسرهف ,‎ Kaliٌءعومجم باوبا و یرادمان ‎ GÜخلا
At the end a Mathnawi. The copy was finished the 

28th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 965 < A.D. 1558, 
March 18. On fol. 1۶ two seals, one belonging to 
Shâhjahân, the other dated A.H. 1049. 

Ff. 96, ll. 17, with a second column on the margin, Il. 32-33 ; 
negligent Nasta'lik, nearly Shikasta, written by different hands د‎ 
many corners injured ; size, 102 in. by 6 in. (Error 125. 

88 

 ‏Lubb-altawarikh ) مخي دراوتلا بل.

General chronicle till هه‎ 948 ۸۰۲۰۲541-1 54 2, com- 
posed by Yahyâ b.'Abd-allatif Kazwini, who died A. H. 
962—A.D.1555. See H. Khalfav. p. 307; G. Flügelii. 

 ,‎ 71; Catalogus Codd. Or. Lugd. iii. p. 6; Krafftجن
 ‎ 87; Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, pp. 129-134; History ofص

India, iv. p. 293; Rieui. p.104. It was translated into 
Latin by Gaulmin and Galland, in “Magazin für die neue 
Historie und Geographie’ of A. F. Biishing, vol. xvii, 
Halle 1783, pp. 1-180. 

It is divided into four chapters (not into three, as 
Elliot states in his Bibliogr. Index); the first containing 
the history of Muhammad and the Imams (on fol. 3») ; 
the second on ante-Muhammadan history (on fol. 20b); 
the third on the history of the companions of Muham- 
mad, the Khalifs, the minor dynasties, ete. (on fol. 39>) . 
the fourth on the history of the Safawi dynasty in 
Persia (on fol. 154). 

 ‏:Beginning ناهج نیطالس هک تساریادخ ساپس و هس

 رب نامز نیقاوخ و ٍدنناگدنب هنیمک شتمظع ةناتسا رب

We.شلالج ‏ yaleلا نامرف و رما ‏ 
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VIII. Minor dynasties, contemporary with, or sub- 
sequent to the ‘Abbasides, on fol. 250). 

IX. Cingizkhân and the origin of his race, on 
fol. 353». 

X. History of Timür and his descendants, on 
fol. 389%. 

Conclusion. Description of Harât, and notices of 
celebrated men who lived there, on fol. 466. 

This copy was finished the 26th of Dhü-alka'dah, 
_ A.H. IOOI=A.D. 1593, 24th of August. 

Ff. 493, ll. 20 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 12 in. 
by 8 in. [Arcu. A. SELDON 39.] 

84 

Another copy of the same, in three volumes. 
Contents : 
Introduction on fol. 42. Book I on fol. 6b; 11 on 

fol. 81>; MI on fol. 87>; IV on fol. 150% (number 
omitted) ; Von fol. 2052; VI on fol. 248°; VII on fol. 
285; VIII on fol. 3372; IX on fol. 4792; X on fol. 
529%; conclusion on fol. 647. 

No date. 

Vol. I, ff. 1-236; II, ff. 237-472; III, ff. 473-709; 1 15; 
Nasta'lik, modern handwriting ; size, 85 in. by 7 in. 

[OusELEY 163-165.] 

85 
The same. 
Contents : 
Introduction on fol. 3%. Book I on fol. 52; II on fol. 

568; 111 on fol. 59%; IV on fol. 98; V on fol. 131); 
VI on fol. 156; VII on fol. 180%; VIII on fol. 2152; 
TX on fol. 2992; X on fol. 3272; conclusion on fol. 387°. 

The right order of the leaves from fol. 36 to fol. 42 is 
as follows: 36, 40, 38, 39, 37, 41, 42; from fol. 311 to 
fol. 316: 311, 314, 312, 313, 315, 316; and from fol. 344 

to fol. 350: 344, 348, 346, 347, 345, 349, ۰ 
No date. 

Ff. 400, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; ff. 2-5 and 400 supplied by another 
hand in Shikasta ; gold arabesques on the back of the binding و‎ 
many lines injured ; size, 10} in. by 6} in. (ELLTor 203.) 

86 
The same. , v 
Beginning of this copy : sos ميحرلا نمحرلا هللا‎ — 

IE) ap تا‎ 
Introduction on fol. 330>. Book I on fol. 331b; TI 

on fol. 3692; 111 on fol. 3722; IV on fol. 4012; Von 
fol. 426; VI on fol. 4472; VII on fol. 4672; VIII on 
fol. 497; IX on fol. 571»; X on fol. 5974; conclusion 
on fol. 652». 

Not dated. 

Centre column, ff. 329-672, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 14 in. by 84 in. (ErLror 345. 

87 
Dastür-alwuzarâ (ارزولا روتسد)‎ 
Dastür-alwuzarâ, or the record of the Wazirs, by the 

same Khwândamir; comp. W. Morley, p. 39; Elliot, 
History of India, iv. pp. 148-153; H. Khalfa ili. 0۰ 228, 
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93 
A fragment of the same. 
This fragment of the Lubb-altawârikh contains the 

last part of the first chapter, the whole of the second, 
and part of the third. It corresponds to Ouseley 191, 
fol. rgb, 1. o, till fol. 4ob, 1. To. 

 ‏Beginning : (طبن ) ضبن دش وا ماقم ‏ol دمعم وارسپ

SSTدوب ماما ترضح زا یشان ‏ 

 ‏:End وبا نامز رد دش مکاح مالسا كلامم مامترب واو

 ‏ky عللا دیمع-

Not dated. 

Ff. 17-41, 11.17; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 45 in. {0.] 

94 

Another fragment of the same. 
A small extract of the Lubb-altawârikh زا باغتنا)‎ 

C4),خیراوت ‏ » Blyرومیت ریبک ريما ‏ Yİوا دالواو ‏ 
comprising the fourth bab of the third chapter, the‏ 
history of Timür and his descendants, agreeing with‏ 
Ouseley 191, fol. 1304, last line, till fol. 156, 1. 2.‏ 

This copy was transcribed from a MS., dated the roth 
of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1030=A.D. 1621, February 2, 
at Lâhür, and finished at Agra, the 4th of Dhü-alka'dah, 
A.H. 1034=A.D. 1625, August 8. 

Ff. 1-16, ll. 14; Nasta‘lik ; size, 82 in. by 6 in. (MarsH. 566.] 

95 
The same fragment. 
The same fourth bab of the third chapter, transcribed 

the 6th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1034—1otk of August, 
A.D. 1625 (that is, only two days after the date of the 
preceding MS.), from the same original MS. (dated the 
roth of Rabi'-alawwal, ۸,1۲. 1030). 

Ff. 20,11. 14; European handwriting ; size, 8 in. by 6} in. 
(MARSH. 6.] 

96 
General history. 
A work on general history, imperfect both at the 

beginning and end; from the original Arabic paging it 
appears that nine leaves are wanting at the beginning. _ 

Beginning: هصقلا دندز دوب یفخم ناردنزام رد‎ =e 

 ‎ yöدعب 5 دنداتسرف وا بلطب ار ‎ jiتسدب اروا رایسب

 ‎اهیداش وا مودق زا مدرم دروآ رکشل و هواک شیپ هب هدروآ
 ‎رس ربو دندومن. ‎ Wlدنتفر دنوامد هوکب

Contents : 
Fol. rb. History of the Pishdâdian dynasty of Persia, 

beginning with the reign of Faridün b. Farrukh. 

Fol. 102. Faşl II. The Kayânian dynasty. 
Fol. 32. Faşl III. The Sâsânian dynasty; in this 

chapter is also given an account of the birth and rise 
of Muhammad, of his family, and of the twelve Shi'ah 
Imâms. 

Fol. 1062. Faşl IV. History of the Umayyade and 

the “Abbâside Khalifs, fol. ۰ 

Fol. 157%. This is probably Faşl V, but this title is 

here left out. History of the contemporary and following 

The history concludes on fol. 173», dated A.H. 1009, 
the 23rd of Ramadan (under the reign of Akbar)= 
A.D. 1601, 28th of March. The colophon is followed by 
some historical notices from the year 1008. 

Ff. 175, ll. 17-19; irregular Nasta'lik; several pages later 
supplied, as it seems, many others a little injured; the original 
leaves are put into a modern margin; size, Sin. by 43 in. 

(ELLToT 347.) 

89 

Another copy of the same. 
Chapter I on fol. 2b (not marked); Il on fol. 149; 

111 on fol. 27b; IV on fol. 109%. No date. 
A large lacuna after fol. 104 (corresponding to 

Elliot 347, fol. 140, 1. 12, till fol. 149و‎ 1, 16), com- 
prising the last words of the fourth, and a great portion 
of the fifth bab of the third chapter. 

Ff. 125, ll. 19; irregular Nasta'lik by different hands; size, 
8} in. by 5Z in. (MARsH. 535.] 

90 
The same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. After 

fol. 1 there must be read fol. 3 (fol. 2 having been put 
between them by mistake, being incoherent at least with 
fol. 1). Ff. 6 and 150? are left blank. 

Chapter I on fol. gb; 11 on fol. 29%; 111 on fol. 54>; 
IV on fol. 169%. 

This copy was finished the 7th of Rajab, a. H. 1055= 
A.D. 1645, Aug. 29. 

Ff. 197, ll. 14; European handwriting ; many interlinear and 
marginal translations and notes, written in pencil; size, 8} in. 
by 6 in. [Marsu. 41.] 

91 
The same. 

 : z < ‏:Beginning of this copy هک ار یادخ ساپس و دمح
 ‏Oo نوح و دنب لک وخ شتمظع ‏nb ۳ اقا لک :ذاگدنب هتیمک شتمظ ال

Guile.خلا نامرف و رما رومان ‏ 

From 1. 3 down to the end the text of the preface 
quite differs from that in the preceding copies. 

Chapter I on fol. 32; 11 on fol. 202; 111 on fol. 39»; 
IV on fol. 1772. At the end of the last chapter there 
are some pages omitted ; it breaks off with the words 

 .‎ corresponding to Elliot 347, fol. 172°تلود یادعا و,
To conclude from the paper and handwriting this 

volume seems to be copied by the same “Abd-alrazzâk, 
who copied Ouseley 51, 52, ete. 

Ff. 200, Il. 15; modern Nasta'lik ; size, gin. by 7} in. 
) 08417 191.) 

92 
Another incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy goes down to A.H. 8So3—A.D. 1400, that is, 

to the middle of the fourth bab of the third chapter 
(corresponding to Ouseley دوتر‎ fol. 133, 1. 6) ; the rest 
of the third and the whole of the fowrth chapter are 
missing. 

Chapter I on fol. 35; 11 on fol. 201; 111 on fol. 37°. 
The right order of ff. 21-27 is this: 21, 26, 22-25, 27. 

No date. 

Ff. 113, ll. 20; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 42 in. 
{[Marsu. 52.] 
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Dakhan, the Khiljis of Mâlwah, the Sultans of Bangâlal 
till the accession of Salimkhân to the throne A.H. 952. 

Fol. 264». Timür and the famous men of his time. 

Fol. 273b. Shaikh “Umar Mirza, governor of Far- 
ghana, and his twelve sons ; contemporary celebrities. 

Fol. 2794. Sultân Shahrukh and successors. It 
deserves to be noticed, that the arrangement of the 
single leaves is disturbed by the binder: after fol. 284 
follow ff. 293, 294; then ff. 285-292, 295-297. 

Fol. 292%. Babar. 

Fol. 2932. Humâyün; the last date which occurs is 
A.H. 957. The last is a report of his coming to Kabul 
and paying a visit to the grave of his father Babar. 

Regarding the author we have to make the following 
statements : 

a, After having reported the death of Shah Ismail, 
A.H. 930, he says that Shah Tahmasp ruled over Shir- 

win, Âdharbaijân, Fars, 'Irâk-i-Ajam, “Irâk-i “Arab, 
and most of Khurâsân at the time when he wrote this. 
See fol. 25637 ۰ 

b. Humâyün (died A.H. 963) was still alive when this 
was written ; as to his name, there is always added 

 .‎ oieهکلم هللا
Accordingly we get the years A.H. 951-963= 

A.D. 1544-1556 as the time during which this chro- 
nicle was finished. However, there is some evidence 
which induces us to suppose that the author did not 
write at a later time than A.H. 958; for in enumerating 
the sons of Akbar (on fol. 2934) he makes the usual 
additions to the name of Humâyün, the then emperor, 
but none whatever to the names of his three brothers, 
Kamran, ‘Askari, and Hindal. 

Now, as regards Kamran and ‘Askari, this would not 
be surprising, since they were mostly in rebellion against 
their brother the emperor, whose loyal subject the 
author was. Hindal, however, fell in the year A.H. 958, 
gallantly fighting for the emperor against the tribe 
Khalil ; and if our author had written after this event, 
it would have been extremely disloyal not to add to 

Hindal’s name an 333, alll ,رانا‎ or some similar 

phrase. Comp. Elphinstone, Hibe of India, 5th 
edition, p. 470. 

This chronicle, though on the whole too brief, is very 

remarkable for its particulars and its accuracy in the 
chronological part. Some of the works and authors 

quoted by him are the following: Tabari, ff. 1b, ga; 

fol. 2b;یمزراوخ نيسح نیدلا لامکر ‏ byیمقا دصقم ‏ 
 نونفلا سنا ‏.fol 32; وربا ظفاح, 1, ‏Aor دا مان

tyes,12و 162; یناهفصا نيسح ‏ ff.افصلا ةضور, ‏ fol. 6b;‏ 

 ‏.fol 37<; یرصان تاقبطر ‏ff 2058 and 209; نیدلا رخث

ab fol.هاش زورمف ‏ Ors, ff. 2oşatb;هاش ‏ Sy‏ 

259, and others. 

Beginning: تلاسر ترضح تعن و یهلا دمح زا دعب‎ 

 ‎ aleهک دوشیم هدومت ‎ yeنامفتسم و رابخا

 ‏FR e ماوع و روهش ثداوح,

 ‏:End رب ‏yi كلف هاشداپ مادقا بارت لیبقت ف

minor dynasties: Tâhirides (I. Tâifah), 101, 1574; Saf- 
farides (İL. Taifah), fol. 158b; Sâmânides (III. Taifah), 
fol. 163»; Ghaznawides (IV. Tâifah), fol. 1692; Ghürides 

(V. Tâifah), fol. 185; Saljikides (VI. Taifah), fol. 189°; 
Khwarizmshahs (VII. Tâifah), fol. 2052; Büyides (VIII. 
Taifah), fol. 2143. 

Fol. 220%. History of the Safawi kings of Persia 
from the foundation of the dynasty till the reign of 
Shih Tahmâsp; the latest date which occurs is 
A.H. 948. This part is called مهن‎ os, probably a 
mistake for مهن‎ salb. 

The name of the author is not mentioned ; he has 

dated his work the د هاط‎ Dhü-alhijjah, ۵۰ 1۲۰ 948=A. D. 

1542, April 6, in the following passage on fol. 233% 12 

 ‎در ات ناز زا و ‎ ON aeترضعتآ یهاشدابو تنطلس باتفآ راونا

a cl وس زر‎ 
 ‎ It is theتسا لاس هدعف هک ةنامعست و نیعبرا

eighteenth year of Shah A A.D. Hoe 
This carefully-written copy is probably not much 

later than the date of the composition. 

Ff. 233, ll. 15; Naskhi; size, 83 in, by 5 in. 
) 008887 49.[ 

97 
General history. 
A universal history, consisting of extracts of a great 

many historical standard works ; it begins with Adam, 
and extends as far as the time when Humâyün left 
Persia and began to recover his dominions, A.H. 
95I—A.D. 1544. Neither title nor the name of the 
author appear to occur anywhere. 

Contents : 

Fol. rb. Adam, patriarchs, prophets, 

Fol. 32%, yle 
specially the Greek. 

Fol. 37%. The ancient kings of Persia. 
Fol. 62%. Muhammad, the Arabian tribes, the pro- 

phet’s family, his companions, the Imaéms. 

Fol. 102%. Bani Umayyah, famous men of this period. 
Fol. 126>. Bani ‘Abbas, celebrities of the same 

period, 
Fol. 186». Short notices regarding the minor dynas- 

ties, the Tâhirides, Saffârides, Samanides, Ismâ'ilis, 
Ghaznawides, Khwârizmshâhs, Muzaffarides of Fars, 
Ghürides (fol. 2058), the Kurts (rulers of Khurâsân) 
from Malik Rukn-aldin, who got Ghür as a feud from 
Cingizkhan, and died A.H. 642, till Ghiyâth-aldin, who 
was deposed by Timur A.H. 782, and killed A.H. 785. 

Celebrities of this period (fol. 2143). 
Fol. 2173, Origin of the Turks and Moghuls و‎ C'ingiz- 

khân and descendants ; Karâ-koyunlü and Ak-koyunlü ; 
the ‘Uthmanlis from ‘Uthmanbeg (fol. 245P); the 
Şafawis (fol. 2512), till the death of Shah Ismâiil, 
A.H. 930, after which his sons are enumerated. 

Fol. 2568. History of India from the time of Shihâb- 
aldin Ghüri to the house of Lüdi ; brief account of the 
rise of the minor dynasties, the Afghân rulers of Bahâr, 

 1 فېکلا باعصا,

on philosophers,لاوحا مش نايب, ‏ 

the Muzaffarshahs of Gujarat, the Bahmani kings of the 
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 ترضح نوچ هک تسلقن نیّیبنلا متاخ تلحر لوا لاس رد
 ‏al دندومرف .تلحر نیّيبنلا متاخ.

The second volume comprises the years 191—552, the 
third the years 553-698 of the Rihlat; the rest is 
wanting. 

The work of Hakim Ahmad extends till vol. iii, fol. 
332P; on fol. 3332 follows a short account, by the con- 
tinuator, of the murder of Ahmad, the punishment of the 
murderer, and that he (Asaf Khan, see Elliot, Bibliogr. 
Index, p. 147) had got the order to finish the work. 
After this the chronicle goes on as before. 

There is no other division in the work, but the 
numbers of the years, which are written in red ink, in 

 ‏:this way دیس تلحر را ته ‏ny ست اس عئاتو رکد

 ربکالا ‏UM نم ‏izli و هیلع رشبلا.
The MS. has no date; it may be written about the 

beginning of this century. Possibly the copyist is the 
same ‘Abd-alrazzak who copied Ouseley 53 ete. It does 
not seem to be collated with its original. 

Other MSS. of parts of the Ta'rikh-i-Alfi are men- 
tioned by C. Stewart, p. 6, and Rieu i. p.117. Comp. 
also Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, p. 161. 

Vol. I, ff. 386; II, ff. 403; 111, ff. 353; each page 23 lines; 
all three volumes written by the same hand in small but very 
distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 153 in. by 8} in. 

(OusELEY 339-341.] 

100 

Raudat-altâhirin .(نیرهاطلا ةضور)‎ 
_ A general history, much esteemed in the East, from 
Adam to the last year of Akbar’s reign, commenced by 
Muhammad Tâhir bin Imâd-aldin Hasan bin Sultan “Ali 
bin Haji Muhammad Husain bin Sharaf-aldin ‘Ali of 
Sabzwar, A.H. 1011 —A.D. 1602; see this chronogram 

on fol. ıb: 
sع — ات ‏ 

 ‏pus) باتک نیا ‏ae ةضور — مقر هتسیح نیا فیلات رهب

The author was more than twenty years already at 

Sultân Akbar's court when he finished his work; comp. 

fol. 626%, where he relates the cause of his entering into 

Akbar’s service in the year 987; see Stewart, p. 6. 

This history is divided into five sections (3), every 

section into several books (باب)ر‎ chapters (لصف)و‎ ete. 

Contents : 
Preface and complete index on fol. ۰ 

First section on fol. 172 (1). The ante-islamian era, 

‘history of the ancient prophets, philosophers, and all 

the early kings before the rise of the Muhammadan 

faith, in three books. — 
on fol. 174,ورابک ءایبنا رکذ رد لوا باب, ‏ clesماظع ‏ 

subdivided into two chapters.‏ 

Bd نیطالسو مجع كولم تاعقاو تالاح رکذ رد مود باب‎ 
 ‎ subdivided into four chapters, containing theتکوشر

Pishdâdians on fol. 25% (4), the Kayânians on fol. 88> 

(vr), the Mulük-altawâif on fol. 182> (111), and the 

Sâsânians on fol. 183° (11v). 

 یاول مالسا روهظ زا لبق هک برع ‏özle کذ رد مویس باب
subdivided into three؛دنا هتشارفا رب رادتقا : تئثئطلسر ‏ 

MLL, on fol. 234P (riv);1. قارع رد < ینب ‏ chapters:‏ 

 هدش هّجوتم چوکب چوک اجنا زا دیسر ناویکب ترخافم

The MS. is not dated; but it may be as old as the‏ 
author himself.‏ 

Vol. I, ff. 1-150; II, ff. 151-297; ll. 13-15; Nasta'lik; size, 
7g in. by 3} in. [OUSELEY 83, 84.] 
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 ‏Jahân-ârâ (ارآ ناپج)

Universal chronicle, by Kâdi Ahmad Alghaffâri (died 
A.H.975=A.D. 1567). As the date of its composition he 

states in the preface (fol. 3), a.m. 971 Vi ناپج ےسن‎ 

(A.D. 1563); however, it must be noticed that he records 
events of A.H. 972 (see fol. 303). 

It, contains an introduction (fol. 6b) and three 
Nuskhah. 

The first (fol. 7b). History of God’s prophets and 
elects. 

The second (fol. 279). Summary history of the dynas- 
ties from the oldest known till the Ak-koyunlü and 
Karâ-koyunlü. 

The third (fol. 24ob). History of the Safawi dynasty 
till the reign of Sultân Tahmâsp, A.H. 930-984 — 
A.D. 1524-1576, to whom this work is dedicated 
(see fol. 3b). 
A complete index with all the subdivisions is given 

by the author himself on ff. 42-6. 

Beginning :‏ 

 ‎ 3ناېج WW 5 تمانب رومان هدش

 ارایب نآ لامج وت بر ای شیوخ لالجا
syleلزا رد وت مانب هک نار مکح ‏ 

 دامن نادواج تنطلس ساسا نادری

See H. Khalfa ii. p. 658; Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, 
p.136, and History of India, iv. pp. 298-300 ; G. Flügel 
ji. p. 72; and Rieui. p. 111. The four chapters con- 
taining the history of the Pishdadian, Kayanian, Ash- 
kânian, and Sâsânian dynasties (on ff. 27b-31b) are 
published, text and English translation, by Sir William 
Ouseley, London, 1799, Epitome of the Ancient History 
of Persia. As to this MS. see ibid., p. xxxv, note. 

The MS. is not dated. 

Vol. I, 1-153 ; Il, ff.154-305; ll.17; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. 
by 4 in. ) 0688787 5, 6.] 

End: 
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Ta'rikh-i-Alfi (یفلا ےيرات)‎ 

A part of that most valuable and exceedingiy rare 

chronicle of the millennium after the death of Muham- 

mad till towards the year A.H. 1000, during the reign 

of Akbar, compiled at his command by Hakim Ahmad 

and others, continued after Ahmad’s death in Safar 

A.H. 996=A. D. 1588, January, by Asaf Khan, and re- 

vised by “Abd-allkâdir Badâ'âni. Comp. Elliot, Bibliogr. 
Index, p. 143 sg.; History of India, v. pp. 150-176. 

The first volume comprises the years 1-191 of the 
Rihlat or death of Muhammad. In this copy we do not 

find the preface, which is said to be written by Abü- 

 ‏:alfadl. Beginning دش عقاو ‏S یرومآ نایب رد باتکز اغآ
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 ناطلس ‏pdt تلدعم هاشنهش یناثتر تایآ رهظم یهلا لظ
 نیدلا لالج یتفلا وبا زادگ نمشد و زاون تسود رعملاو سلا

on fol. 507> )(یزاغ هاشداپ رک دمعمر ‏ 

 یارعش و عبط بحاص تکوش یذ یارما رکذ رد مويس باب

 رکذ و دندوب زارفارس ‏GE هاشداپ ربکآ ‏al نیدلا لالج
in three chapters, on fol. 5458 (ora).رابک یاملع, ‏ 

 و دنس دالب تاعقاو تالاح زا یلمجم رکذ رد مراهچ باب
 نیطالس و ریمشک تکلمم ناور نامرف و ناتلم ناهاشداپ
 و نکد هللامم نایامرف نامرف و دولام و تارچگ تایالو
 راهتشا هلاکنب هب ‏SE تاعقاو و تالاح زا یلمجم و روپنوج
 فارطا رد هکرثازج و ‏pla بّئارغ و بئاجع ‏lila و دراد

in nine chapters, on fol. 561) (oss).ور ‏ LSTتسا هلاکنب ‏ 

Epilogue of the author on fol. 626% (1.4). 
See a full table of the contents of this work, Rieu i. 

pp. 1r9—121. 
 ‏:Beginning of this work و هناعجس ‏gb دمح زا دعب
 دوج رهظم نادب دودعم ريغ دورد و دودعم ان تاولص یلاعت

 لا د ‏lie بحاص.

No date. The contents of fol. 6239 )۷۰۱( are repeated 
on a fly-leaf after the conclusion of the history. Short 
extracts from this history are given in Elliot’s History 
of India, vi. p. 195 sq. 

Ff. 626, ll. 22-27; partly Nasta'lik, partly Shikasta, different 
handwriting ; size, Işin. by 8 in. 

(ELLror 314 (ARCH. Swinton). ] 
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General history. 
A work on general Muhammadan history till the 

beginning of the eleventh century. Neither its title 
nor its author’s name is to be found anywhere, the first 
leaves being wanting. It appears to have been com- 
posed during Jahangir’s reign, since it concludes with 
A.H, 1020=A.D. 1611, on fol. 370% (370? being left 
blank). 

The MS. opens in the middle of a very disordered 
 ‏and confused index )33,3 رفن )2( تسار تسد نیطالس

ms) andخلآ رفن هن و لهچ بچ تسد تیالو نیقاوخ ‏ 

its materials are arranged in the following manner : 
Till fol. 226 each principal section begins without a 
heading, only with the word ,رکذ‎ and contains several 
subdivisions, styled ,هقبط‎ 33,5, jos, Ob, 5, ete. 

This whole part, we suppose, is the first book (لوا باب)‎ 
of the work; see here a detailed table of contents : 

Ancient patriarchs and prophets, on fol. 3%, beginning 
with SLs (after fol. 2 a lacuna). 

The early kings of Persia, in four tabakât, on fol. 74. 
The kings of Babylon and Syria, of the Jews, and 

of the Greeks, on fol. 162. 
The Himyarites, Ethiopians, the kings of Yaman, 

the Ghassanians, and the Banfi Lakhm, on fol. 238. 
The Turks from Yâfet, on fol. 28», 
Muhammad, the first four Khalifs and the twelve 

Imâms, on fol. 320. 
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 ‎ sab, on fol. 235P (ria); 3. s&.bماش رد هیناسغ 2

on fol. 236* (r14).نمیرد هیریمح, ‏ 

Second section on ff. 254b-256, 238—253b, and 257- 
277 (rrv—rra, ٣٢٢-۲٣٢۷, me.—rx., the leaves being mis- 
placed here). The era of the Umayyade and “Abbâside 
Khalifs, the Saffaride kings, ete., in four books. 

 و نسح ماما ترضح و نيدشار یافلخ رکذ رد لّوا باب
in two chapters, on ff. 254Pراوکرزب دالوا و نیسح مامار ‏ 

and 2380,‏ 

in two chapters, onهیما ینب كولم رکذ رد مود بابر ‏ 

fol. 251b (rr).‏ 

we ,ینب یافلخ رک رد مويس باب‎ also in two 

chapters, on fol. 257 (r£.). 

SUA, in thirteen chapters, on fol. 261b (rs). 

Third section on fol. 278» (r11). The era of C'ingiz- 
khan, Timür, and the Safawi dynasty, in seven books. 

 زا ناخزيگنچ روهظ ات هک كرت نیطالس رکذ رد لوآ باب
in two chapters,دنا هدوب امرف نامرف لوغم و هیناخراتاتر ‏ 

on fol. 278b.‏ 

 لسن زا هک لوغم تاعقاو و تالاحزا مش رکذرد میود باب
om fol. 281۳ (eve).تسا سالوق موق زا واو . . . . نالر ‏ 

2 ooo 

 وا داجما دالوا و ناخزيگنچ سولج رکذ رد مويس باب
in three chapters, on fol. 2848 (r1v).‏ 

 ‏ales یاشکلد تایاکح زا یلمجم رکذ رد مراهچ باب
on fol. 342 (rro).‏ ,> 

 یامرف نامرف هک نامثع لآ نیطالس رکذ رد سب باب
on fol. 346۲ (rr4).دنا مور ات مر ‏ 

 نائروگ رومیت ریما ینارقبحاص لاوحا رکذ رد مشش باب
in three chapters, on fol. 349% (rrr).‏ 

 ناشیا لّوا هک هوفص كولم لاوحازا ‏Ha رکذ رد متفه باب
 تسا یتیسال یوقص ناخرداهب لیعمسا هاش نا در سکس

on fol. 368b (rot).‏ 

Fourth section on fol. 387b (rv.). The era of the 
ante-islâmian rulers of Hindüstân, in two books, and a 
khatimah in six chapters. 

 لک کلک ‏٤د ۹ لک ‏۷٢
in nineهس نانمهرب هک دنآ هدود مالسا روهظ زا ‏ 

chapters, on 101, ۰‏ 

 نارب ناشیا لمعو داقتعا رادم و ‏Glin و هظعوم و ےئاصن
in eighteen chapters, on fol. 421 )۴۰۴(تسار ‏ 

Fifth section on fol. 468» (ro1). The era of the Mu- 
hammadan Sultâns of Hindüstân till Akbar, in four 
books. 

 ناتسودنه ‏WMI عیقر ناشیلاع نیطالسررکذ رد لو باب
 تیار و یهاشداپ و تنطلس یاول ‏des ELL راد رد هک

on fol. 468.دنا هتشارفارب ینابناهج و یاشک روشکو ‏ 
 ‏ee تفالخ ترضح تاحوتفزا یلمنجم رکذ رد میود باب
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 2. ‏,On fol. 287a (the number is wanting) نیطالس رد

 وغ د ناشیا بسن کا لا
 3. ‏.On fol %293 نارقبحاص رومیت ریما لاوحا رکذ رد

 دالوا و ناگروگ
Sultan Babar on fol. 3114, Humâyün on fol. 312, 

Akbar on fol. 322», Jahangir on fol. 366. This 
book ends with the year 1020—A.D. 1611. 

After a blank page begins on fol. 371 a new fasl, 
which probably belongs to a third book, containing the 
history of the Safawi dynasty; it closes in the com- 
mencement of the reign of Shah ‘Abbas, A.H. 998= 
A.D. 1590. Therefore, we suppose, the author died a 
little after A.H. 1020, before he could continue the 
history of the Safawis down to the same point where 
he had broken off the description of Jahangir’s 
exploits. 

The proper order of the leaves from ff. 363 to 369 is 

this: 363, 365, 364, 367, 366, 368, 369. 
Mirkhond’s Raudat-alsafa is very often quoted in 

this work. Not dated; it may be that this copy is the 
author's autograph, the missing parts of which have 
been supplied later. 

Ff. 402, ll. 19-21; Nasta‘lik, written by different hands on 
different paper ; incomplete at the beginning ; the first leaves 
very much damaged ; size, 10; in. by 5? in. (ELLror 346.] 
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 ‏Şubh-i-şâdik (قداص ےبص).

The first part of a most comprehensive historical, 
biographical, and geographical work, composed by 
Muhammad Sadik Işfahâni (Mirza Muhammad Sadik 

bin Mirzâ Muhammad Salih Zubairi Işfahâni Azâdâni, 

so in Ouseley 292, fol. 1»), during the years from the end 
of Jahangir’s reign (he died A.H. 1037) to A.H. 1048. 
It is dedicated to Jahangir on fol. 49, ll. 3 and 6, 
and as the date of its completion, the author himself 
states ‘the beginning of A.H. 1048’ (—A.D. 1638) on fol. 

 ‎دقو ‎ öz(نیعنراو نامث لئاوا یف هفینصت نم غارفلا ?258
 ‎ whilst in the context of theیوبن هسذقم یرچه فلاو)ر

chapter concerning Noah, on fol. 12, 1ل‎ 25, he states 
as ‘the present moment’ A,H. 1045=A.D. 1635. 
A. Sprenger, in his Catalogue, mentions that this work 

is quoted in the s le ةنازحر‎ composed A.H. 1176 (see 
p. 144, No. 7); comp.also Elliot, History of India, vi. 

J he divided into four volumes (als). Contents of 
this (the first) volume: 

Preface and table of contents, on fol. ıb. 

Introduction, ,(همدقم)‎ on fol. 2b. On some things 
created before Adam. 

Book I ( ) on fol. 6%, On the prophets. 

Book 11 on fol. 62>. On the old Persian kings. 

Book III on fol. .ومه‎ On famous men (especially 

Greek philosophers) before the appearance of Islam. 

Book IV on fol. 108%. Biography of Muhammad. 

Book V on fol. ,دوو‎ The immediate successors of 

Muhammad. 

Book VI on fol. 159%. The twelve Imams. 
E 

The Khalifs of the Bani Umayyah, in two faşls: 
1. Mu'âwiyah and his successors; 2. The Umayyades 
in Spain, on fol. 384, 

The Khalifs of the Bana “Abbâs, also in two fasls: 
1. The ‘Abbasides of Baghdâd; 2. The ‘Abbasides of 
Egypt, on fol. 442. 

The dynasties dependent on the “Abbâsides, in five 
fasls (the Tâhirides, the Bani Aghlab in Africa, the 
Tülünians, the Tkhshidiyyah, the Hamdânides), on 
fol. 682. 

The independent dynasties of the Islâm, contemporary 
with and subsequent to the “Abbasides, in the following 
fasls : 

1. The Şaffârides, in two tabakât, on fol. 73. 
2. The Sâmânides, on fol. 752. 
3. The Ghaznawides, on fol. 782. 
4. The ancient kings of Gilân and Mazandaran, in 

four firkas (Isma‘ilis, Büyides, ete.), on fol. 81>. 
5. The Saljükides in all their branches, on fol. gob. 

6. The Wâlis of the different wilâyât, in six kisms 
(that is to say, four, the last of which is subdivided into 

Jel and ,عرف‎ which عرف‎ again comprises two kisms), 

viz. the Sultâns of Spain, the Sultâns of Yaman, the 
Sharifs of Makkah, the Isma‘ilis of Egypt, ete. ete,, 
on fol. 1162. 

7. The Khwarizmshahs, on fol. 1268. 

8. The Ghirides, in لصا‎ and عرف‎ (together five kisms), 
on fol. 129%. 

9. The Ayytibides, in two kisms, on fol. 145». 
10. The Sultans of Maghrib and Arabia, in eight 

kisms, on fol. 155». 
11. The rulers of Turkistân before C'ingizkhân, on 

fol. 160b. 
12. Cingizkhân, his descendants and successors, in 

p>— 

four kisms anda ,هتزکنچ عرف‎ which is subdivided into 

 ‏six tabakas )1. کلی 2. هیناپوچ, 3. هروميتاخط,

 4 هبرادیرس ‏,Wyle, 5. 97 dsl 6. هیرفظم لا نیطالس),

on fol. ۰ 3‏ 
13. The separate rulers of İrân, in twelve firkas (the 

kings of Mazandaran and Tabaristân, of Rustamdar, 
Gilan, Khüzistân, Kurdistan and Lüristân, of Hurmüz, 

Shirwan, Karâmân, Mar‘ash, Malatiyyah, the Kara- 

koyunlü and Ak-koyunlü, ete.), on fol. 1958. 

From the oth to the 13th faşl the numbers are 
forgotten. 

On fol. 226۳ begins the second book (493 WL): His- 
tory of the different Sultans of Hindüstân, the Turkish 
Sultans, the Timürides and Moghulshâhs, the rulers of 

Kashmir, etc., in three fasls : 

1. On fol. 226>, in several tabakât and salsalât, 

 ‎ 8: HLLهود .‎ Gab, on folنکد ,(‎ ilهټکللا ماظن
 .‎ wks sLbL, on folتکللا ;‎ on fol. 233Pهیناطداعر

234); eya sâ,b,on fol. 2351; هولام‎ sab, on 

fol. 2461; سیدناخ ماکح‎ sib, on fol.2584; نیطالس‎ sab 

 ‎ sab, on fol. 261۳هیقرش نیطالس ;‎ on fol. 2597هلاکنب,

 ‎ onدنس ماکح ةَقبط, ;‎ ta.b, on fol. 2643هک ماکح

fol. 279P; ناتلم ماکح‎ sâ,b, on fol. ۰ 
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 ‏6th of June, in Allahabad : حبص لوا دلج دیسر مامتاب
 هسذقم یرچه ۱۱۱۷ ‏Kü بچرلا بجر مچنپ خیراتب قداص

 یهارمپد ‏SUT Sala رد مس و هلآو هیلع هللا ‏de یوبن

 مهفو فاطلاو ‏!GUE دنآ الو بحاص راکرس مزالم هب هملس
 كرم اب هک دیاینرد ملق نابز ‏LL ام ‏Gale نیا یاکذو
 هللا همآس تسا ناسکد وا تفار ‏Jb باتفآ لثم همو هک زا
 .اعدلاو كلذ یلع هل دملل ادبا یلاعت

There is one blank (on fol. 233), where the copyist‏ 

notices that “one leaf” was wanting in his original.‏ 

The margin shows occasional emendations of the same‏ 

hand, which wrote the whole.‏ 

Ff. 258, ll. 29; Nasta'lik; size, 16 in. by 83 in. 
[OusELEY 342.] 
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Takwim-albuldân (نادلبلا میوقت)‎ 

Tables stating the degrees of longitude and 

latitude of alphabetically arranged names of towns, 

by the same Mirzâ Muhammad Sadik Isfahani. On 

the first page is written : ازريم فیلات نادلبلا میوقت‎ 

 ‎ینا‌مفصا قداص یادت =‎ tباتک ‎ omeقداص دهاشب

and on fol. rh: لوقنم هروهشم نادلب ضورعو لاوطاو ءامسا‎ 

 ازریم ند قداص ‏?dos ازریم فیلات قداص دماش باتک.زا

GE تورحرب ینمم یناداآیناهفما‎ ay le at 
It appears to be an extract from the fourth volume 

of ‘Subh-i-Sadik’ (see Ouseley 342). 
This copy was finished in Lucknow A.H. 1194, the 5th 

of Ramadân—A.D. 1780, September 4; see fol. gb. 

Tt was edited, text and translation, for the Oriental 

Translation Fund, by J. C., London, 1834 (pp. 60-147). 

Ff. 1-15, ll.17; Shikasta; size, 10} in. by 63 in. 
[OusELEY 292. 
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Tahkik-ali'râb بارعالا)‎ gris’). 
A small geographical dictionary, also extracted from 

the fourth volume of “Şubh-i-Şâdik” On the first 

page we read an & دالب یماسا بارعالا‎ Geis’ JL, 

 ‎ازریم فیلأت یداص ههاش باتک زا ‎ Gale sitetیناپفصا

GP .فورح بیترت رب ینبم‎ 
This copy was finished by the same hand as the 

preceding copy, A.H. 1194, the 7th of Ramadân— 
A.D. 1780, September 6. 11 was translated for the 

Oriental Translation Fund, by J. C., London, 1832 

1 Jonathan Scott, the translator of the Bahâr-i-Dânish (4). 
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Book VII on fol. 177. The Bani Umayyah. 

Book VIII on ff. 2108258». The Banü “Abbâs, their 

Wazirs and Amirs, ete. 
 ‏:Beginning ار ناماشداپ هک دیاش یهاشداپ مان همان لا
 ‏a جات زارفرسو تخت هددیاپ دیازفا فرش شیلدنب زا.

The end is a chapter about the Karmats and their‏ 

chiefs. 

The table of the contents of the other volumes we 

quote from the preface (on fol. 24): 

 ?‎ alsشش رب تسا لمتشم مود 5

 روهظ زا شیپ هک مالسا كولم زا ‏GLb رکذ رد لوا علطم
 .دندرک تنطلس ناریا دالب رد ناخزیگنچ

 ‏S ولم زا هفئاطو وا دافحاو ناخزیگنچ رکذ رد مود علطم
 ‏Sp رکذب قوبسم دنتناپ یرورس ناریا رد ناشیا دهعب
 ۳ .ناروت كولم زا

 ‏Wy ناگروگر ومیت نارق بحاص ریمارکذ رد مویس علطم
 .دندیسر تلودب ناریا رد ناشیا دېعب ‏yl زا ‏saba وا

 .دیوفص نیطالس رکذ رد مراهچ علطم
 امو برغمو نمیوزاجحو ماشو مور كولم 53 رد مج# علطم

 .دنه ‏Wyle SS رد مشش علطم

 یلوا ةثامرد هک نایعاور یهاشم زا هغٌناطرکذرد لا علطم
 ‏öl mİ ترچه زا

 هتفای تافو ‏yl زا مود ‏GL رد هک یخرب رکذ رد مود علطم

 ‏ater ات مراهچو مويس علطم نينچعهو دنا
 دنا هتشذگرد فلا زا دعب هک یعمج رکذ رد ‏aye علطم

 .دنا تابح دیق رد نوت هک هفثاطو

 ناتسود زا یخرد و دوخ لاوحا زا 8 مهدزاود علطم
 .یلاعت هللا مېېملس نایانشاو

 راهناو ‏slaty دالبو راصماو مانا ءامسا رک رد ال
 ‏EO فورح بیترتب نآ لاشماو عضاومو ‏pling نویع و لابجو
 ره صاوخو نادلب ضرعو لوطو ناهج تّیفیکو تن رد
 تقيقح رد دلجم نیاو دوش مولعم دناوف رگیدو راید
 ‏lale نآ رد هچره هک اریز تسا هئالث تادّلجم () تسارهف
 کناب هراشاو ‏Grisly طقن طبض اب تسا ‏ğe تسا روکذم
 لا و هتفای شراذگ دّچم مادکز ا علطم مادکرد سکرم رکذ
 .باوصلاب ملعا

This fourth volume is probably called “Shâhid-i-‏ 

sels), as the source of the treatisesقداص ‏) Sadik’‏ 

Takwim-albuldân and Tahkik-ali‘réb, which are evi-‏ 

dently extracted from this volume, is there styled‏ 
Shahid-i-Sadik (see Nos. 103 and 104). 

According to the colophon on fol. 258» this copy was 
finished A. H. 1197, the 5th of Rajab=a.p. 1783, the 
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hâni (like all the preceding treatises), though it does 
not seem to be mentioned anywhere. 

 ‏Beginning : ثفای دالوا لاوحا نایب رد تسیرصتخ نیا

 خلا هک دنا هدروآ مالسلا بلع حوت ند
This copy was finished the 4th of Shawwâl, a. ۲, 4 

=A.D. 1780, 3rd of October, in Lucknow. 

Ff. 43; handwriting and exterior are the same as in Nos. 103, 
104, 106, and 110. (OUSELEY 309.] 

109 
The same extract. 
This is probably a transcript from No. 108, made by 

‘Abd-alrazzak Sihâlawi; he dates it on fol. 41> from 
the zoth of the second Jumâdâ, A.H. 1196 < ۸۰۰ 1782, 
June 2, and on fol. g2> from the roth of Rajab, 
A.H. 1196—A.D. 1782, June 21. 

Ff. 29-92; externals the same as in No. 105. 
(OUSELEY 166.) 

110 
 ءارمالا ةرکذت.

Two collections of biographies of Amirs: a. During 
the reign of Babar, on ff. 6b-ıra; 6. During the 
reign of Humâyün, on ff. 119-388. Probably an extract 
from the third book of ‘ Subh-i-Sadik.’ 

 ‏:Beginning یارما لاوحا لمجم رد تسیرصتخ* نيا

 97 نیطالس تنطلس مایا ناشن تن ناتسودنم

This copy was finished the zoth of Shawwal, ۸۰۴۰ 4 
—A.D. 1780, 19th of October. 

Ff. 6-38; handwriting and externals the same as in Nos. 103, 
104, 108, etc. (OUSELEY 386.] 

111 
The same. 
It is a transcript from No. 110, made by “Abd- 

alrazzâk. 
The Amirs of Babar, on ff. 93b-105; the Amirs of 

Humâyün, on ff. 1058145). 

Ff. 93-145; comp. Nos. 105, 107, and 109. [OUSELEY 166. 

112 

Documents relating to the stay of Humâyün in 
Persia, after being driven out from India, by Shir 
Shah (A.D. 1544), viz. 

1. Ff. 41-452. Firman of Shah Tahmâsp to the 
governor of Hardt, Muhammad Khan Sharaf-aldin 
Oghlü Tuklü, Beglarbeg of Khurâsân (3,4 ناخ دمعم‎ 

 ‎ ordering him toولکت یلغا نیدلا) ‎ ESSناسارخ
receive the emperor hospitably. This portion is dated 
the 21st of Shawwal, A.H. 1194. 

2. Ff, 45b-48b. What happened to Humayun in 
Persia; his interview with Shih Tahmasp, ete. 

3. Ff 48b-poa, List of the Persian Amirs who 
accompanied Humâyün out of Persia and assisted him 
in recovering Kandahar. 

4. Ff. 5085 2b. List of those followers who stayed 
with Humâyün during his exile in Persia. 

This also seems to be taken from Muhammad Sadik 
(probably from the 6th Matla' of the second book). 

The copy was finished A, H. 1194, the 24th of Shawwal 
—A.D. 1780, October 23, by هد دن‎ Baksh with 

2 

(pp. 1-57); see, concerning the author, Sir W. Ouseley’s 
letter in the preface, pp. iv—xi. 

Ff. 17-26, ll. 17; Shikasta ; size, 103 in. by 6} in. 
) 0088487 292.] 

105 

Another copy of the Tahkik-ali'râb. 
It is not dated, but being written by the same hand 

and apparently about the same time as No. 107, we 
infer that it was copied by ‘Abd-alrazzak Sihâlawi 
(içe GUS! ,(دبع‎ ۸. ۲۰ 1196=a.D. 1782. 

This seems to be copied from No. 104, in which, 

at the beginning, the end of the Nisbah [ینا]دازالا‎ 

is rubbed out; in consequence ‘Abd-alrazzik writes 
(fol. 1b), دازالا یناهفصالا قداص‎ oa .ازریم‎ 

Ff. 1-15, 11.15; Nasta‘lik; size, 87in. by 7} in. 
[OUSELEY 166.] 

106 

 رهتلا ءاوام نیقاوخ ‏gi لمجم
A short chronological “list of the events in the history 

of Transoxania from the years A.H. 380 to 1019— 
A.D. 990-1610. This is an extract from Muhammad 
Sadik’s “Şubh-i-Şâdik? (from the fourth part). 

 ‏:Beginning لوا هک ناخارغب ‏,wl نینامث ‏ww رد

zi درک رهنلا ءاروام دصق تسا‎ Yule JT .كولم‎ 
The handwriting is the same as in Nos.103, 104, 

and 108. This copy was finished the roth of Ramadan ; 
the year is not stated; it is probably the same as in 
Ouseley 292 and 309, viz. A.H. I194 = A.D. 1780. 

 ‏:The colophon on fol. gıb دهاش ‏OLS نم تلقن ام <

eeنتمو ناخزیگنچ دالوا نم لوغم نیقاوخ رکذ یف ‏ 
 تر نمرشاع تاسي ین ملعا ‏gi هللاو ‏çö ناک

silرح دی ىلع مالسلاو ةولصلاو نارقلا هيف لزنا ‏ 
 نامزلا.

Ff. 85-91, ll. 17; Shikasta; size, 11 in. by 7۰. 
LOUSELEY 280.] 

107 
Another copy of the same extract. 
Agreeing in all particulars with the preceding copy ; 

it is very likely a copy of it; it is dated the 18th of the 
second Jumâdâ, A.H. 1196—A.D. 1782, 31st of May; 
the scribe is the same ‘Abd-alrazzik who wrote the 
whole of No. 166. 

Ff. 17-27, ll. 15 و‎ Nasta‘lik ; size, 82 in. by 7} in. 
(ÖvsELEY 166. | 

108 

Ju.وبا دالوا نایب رد ‏ SSL Pellحوذ نب ‏ 

An account of the origin of the Moghul races and 
a short history of Cingizkhân, Timür, and their 
descendants. 

This, too, we suppose to be an extract from the second 
volume of ‘Subh-i-Sadik’ of Muhammad Sadik Isfa- 
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IV. Ârâish, history of Timür and his descendants, of 
the Turks in Asia Minor, and the Safawi dynasty, on 

fol. 1 
V. Ârâish, history of India till the accession of Babar, 

on fol. 1748. 
VI. Ardish, history of Babar, Humâyün, Akbar, 

Jahangir, Shah Jahan, on fol. 215%. 
VII. Ârâish, history of Aurangzib, on fol. 309°. 
Conclusion, biographies of poets, arranged alpha- 

betically, on fol. 4418. 
The biography of poets begins with 4sadi. On fol.155° 

the first three lines of fol. 1518 are wrongly repeated ; 
on fol. 2139, 1. 3 must be read مهن شیامن‎ instead of 
<4; from fol. 340 to fol. 405 the right order of the 

leaves is as follows: 340, 365-404, 341-364, 405. 

Not dated; eleventh to twelfth century. 

Ff. 463, ll. 23; partly Shikasta (ff. 1-57), partly Nasta‘lik 
(ff. 58-463); written by different hands at different times and 
also on different paper ; the original leaves are put into a modern 

 .‎ 1 ae 7 945 margin ; size, 13} in. by 8} in. [Exxior 242نس دب ميا

115 
The same. 
Introduction in No, 252, on fol. 6%; I. Ârâish on fol. 

ga; IL. Ârâish on fol. 40>; 111. Ârâish on fol. 1369; 
IV. Arâish on fol. 226>; ۰ Ârâish on fol. 2508; VI. 
Ârâish on fol.3092; VII. Ârâish in No. 253, on fol. 67>; 
conclusion on fol. 3239, 

This copy is quite modern, There is a colophon on 

Before the r there are two dots, one under the 
other, the upper one the largest, perhaps r.., viz. 
1200=A.D. 1785, December. 

by 7} in. (OusrLEy 252, 258. 

116 
The same. 

Contents : 

Vol. I. Introduction on fol. 8b; I. Ârâish on fol. 11; 
TI. Arâish on fol. 115%; TI. Arâish on fol. 284%; VE 

Arâish on fol. 422; V. Arâish on fol. 4642; VI. Arâish 
on fol. 592°. 

Vol. TI. VII. Ârâish on fol. 1b; biography of poets 
on fol. 3053. 

No date. The beginning of vol. I is rather different 

from that in the other copies : ميحرلا نمحرلا‎ sl مس‎ 

 ‎و تحاصف روشک نارادجات هک یرموگ یرترب نیعتسن هب و
 ‎نانیشن تخت ‎ thsار تغالب ‎ LE Balerءانث و دمح دشاب

 ,‎ Iملا تسوا تردق عئادب هاگ هولچ ملاع تآرم هک تسیا
Vol. I, ff. 833; vol. TI, ff. 364; ll. 17; distinct Nasta'lik; size, 

gin. by 4} in. (FRASER 112, 113.) 

117 

Ta'rikh-i-Kipdâkkhâni ,(یناغتاچمق برات)‎ 

A most comprehensive work on general history of 

the Takhalluş Âshüb بوشاب صختم شخب)‎ 42) at 
Lucknow. 

Ff. 41-52; the same externals as in No. 110. 
[OusELEY 386.] 

113 
The same. 
Copied from the preceding MS. by “Abd-alrazzâk. 

The firmân on fol. 1549 is dated A.H. 1196, the roth of 
Sha‘ban=a.p. 1782, 21st of July, the remainder the 
11th Sha'bân of the same year, 22nd of July. 

At the end of this treatise, being the last of the 

 ‏:volume, the copyist remarks یمسم باتکلا ‏Ibe تیت

 نابعشرهش مهدزاب خیراتب عقاو نادلبلا میوقت هلاسر تفهب
 لا.
He gets ‘seven treatises’ by dividing Ouseley 166, 

ff. 29-41 and ff. 147-164, each into two separate parts. 
They are the following: 

1. Ff. 1-15. Tahkik-ali'râb (No. 105). 
2. Ff. 17-27. The events in the history of Trans- 

oxania from A.H. 380-1019 (No. 107). 
3, 4. Ff. 29-92. Origin and history of the Moghuls 

(Cingizkhan and Timür), divided into two parts (No. 
109). 
7 Ff. 93-145. The Amirs of Babar and Humâyün 

(No. 111). 
“ 6,7. Ff. 147-164. The firmân of Shah Tahmâsp, on 

ff. 144-1532; and the lists of the Persian Amirs and 
the followers of Humâyün, on ff. 1532-164 (No. 113). 

Ff. 147-164; comp. No. 105, etc. [OUSELEY 166. 

114 

Mirât-al'âlam ملاعلا)‎ ya). 
A general history till the time of the emperor 

Aurangzib (A.D. 1658-1707), compiled A.H. 1078 — 
A.D. 1667, and usually ascribed to Muhammad Bakhtâ- 
war Khan (see fol. 440, last line). He was a high 
official at the court of Aurangzib, to whom the work 
is dedicated. He died A.H. tog6=A.D. 1685. Con- 
cerning his own researches and works he gives a special 
chapter in ff. 438°-440. 

See Nassau Lees, Materials, p. 57, and a copious 
enumeration of the contents in W. Morley’s Descriptive 
Catalogue, p. 52 sq., and in Rieu i. pp. 125-127; comp. 
also for the title and authorship of this work, Elliot, 
History of India, vii. p. 145 Sg. 

 ‏Beginning : نادوکت تخس ‏ble هل دک صا نیرتهب

 تسیعناص یانثو ‏tom ane? Ge Lb ار ریمض نشور

 ‏a هک
, The work is divided into an introduction, seven 
Arâish, with many subdivisions and a conclusion, which 
are specified on ff. 28-8۰ 

Introduction on the creation, on fol. 3b, 
1. Arâish, on ante-Muhammadan history, on fol. 4». 
11. Arâish, history of Muhammad, the first four 

Khalifs, ete., on fol. 42». 
111. Arâish, history of the Khalifs and the contem- 

porary and succeeding dynasties till the time of Timur, 
on fol. 105». 
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Faşl IX (fol. rogb), in five tâifas: On Timür and his 
successors, on the tribes of Karâ-koyunlü and Ak- 
koyunli, on the Safawis, on the Shaibâniyyah 
dynasty of Turkistân till Sayyid Abü-alfadl Khan, 

Conclusion (يتاخ)‎ on fol. 2962, On the author him- 
self. On fol. 297% occur the following two notes: YALİ 
çi صلخ‎ gl. موصعم‎ Bile دٌيس هتسدو هتسکش قاروا‎ 

 ‎الک منا مامتا
From this note we learn that this copy was made bya 

Sayyid Hafiz Ma'şüm with the Takhallus Saki, and that 
the date of the completion of the work itself is em- 
bodied in the words مالک ةمتاخ‎ (i.e. 1137). 

Then follows another note on fol. 297P: is نم غرف دق‎ 

 نم اسماخ ‏Lot موی یف یناغقاچمق ‏a Sa ةکرابلا
eyةودق داشرالا بسعحل لّوالا ‏ yiliدولل عبنم ءارمالاو ‏ 

ae wt = A ۰ = 7 . ۱‏ LI,ملقلاو فيسلا بحاص ‏ ebمیسفا ‏ SUMمّلقتلاو ‏ 

 رداهب ‏?yl le ینالومو یبحاص ‏gel YENİ دراوت دروم

 فلا نیثلئو عدرا رس ‏(ee مت دق هاقباو هللا هملس

 فلوم (!) ینعن فیرشلا مسا نم 6 بساحو هدامو

 ةمتاخ ‏yi زاصو یناثلا رظن یف ءاج نالاو ‏?WE مالکلا

 يش ترضح ءانب نم (!) فلآ نیئلثو عبس ‏Ee یئ مالک

 رون اهل روهالا هدلب یف هرس سدق یناجنز خرف یخا خویشلا
Accordingly this copy was finished on Wednesday, 

the 5th Rabi‘ I (N.B. Exactly the same day when the 
author finished his work) ; the year, however, when this 
took place is not mentioned. Secondly, this copy was 
made for one Kipdâk-Khân Bahadur (probably the 
author himself). 

We think it most likely that these two notes are 
simply transferred from an older MS., and must 

remark that these two volumes bear in all externals 

(as paper, writing, etc.) the greatest likeness to those 
copies, made by ‘Abd-alrazzik (comp. Ouseley 53, 
166, etc.) 

On ff. 297-302 follows an account of A.H. 1138, 
dated the 27th Shawwâl, A.H. 1138—A.D. 1726, the 
28th June. 

 ‏:Beginning نس لوال ‏ey هام ةرغ قاروا مامتا نوچ

Si Sy Geتروص ةدامو فلاو ‏ ols!هک زورما هتفریذپ ‏ 

 یغارف لمجم "یناث دیدرظنو هلباقم زا تسیرج ۳۸ کیس

 عومسم نینچ هعبس میلاقا هرومعم هزات رابخا دش لصاح

 رصذو لزع ثعاب یره ۰۷ نس طساوا دوشیم هدهاشمو

yele.ةبلغو ‏ a Bi US‏ 
No. 184, ff. 296; No. 185, ff. 302; İl. 15; small Nastallik; 

size, 8Z in. by 72 in. (OUSELEY 184, 185.] 

 تفای م

1 Of this ‘collation and revision’ there is no trace to be dis- 
covered in these two volumes. 

the east, called Ta'rikh-i-Kipdâkkhâni (vol. I, fol. 38 
line antep.), by Kipdâk-Khân. 

The author's name is كيب یلق مجاوخ فرع‎ yt 

 ‎نب یخلب ?‎ eleناعجس یکیب سوق یلق ماما فرع موحرم
 | ‎ناوت یلاو ناخیلق

Subhan Kuli-Khan, ruler of Turkistân, whose Kaus- 
Begi the author's father was, died A.H.1114—A.D.1702. 
We learn from the preface and conclusion the following 
particulars regarding the author’s life: He was a native 
of Balkh, came to India A.H. 1107, and resided at Lâhür, 
where he was in connection with ‘Abd-alsamad Khan, 
governor of the Panjab under the emperor Farrukhsiyar 
about A.H. 1125; he was from his early days given up 
to reading old chronicles, and resolved to compose this 
book, which he finished A.H. 1137, the 5th Rabi‘ I= 
A.D. 1724, November, after six years’ work (vol. TI, 
fol. 296; vol. I, fol. 3%). He does not give a review of 
his sources; in vol. IT, fol. 296>, he mentions the 
Ta'rikh-i-Firüzshâhi, by Diya Barni. 

Beginning : 

Llتسین وت تاجانم زج! نم ‏ 

 مناد یک یبجاوب ارت تاذ نم
 تسین وت تاذ زچب وت ‏Old ةدنناد

It is divided into an introduction, five books, and a 
conclusion. 

Fâtihah on fol. 35. On the creation; index of the 
contents. 

Book I (Js! b) on fol. 10%. On the prophets before 
Muhammad, in five parts. 

Book II on fol. 44. On ante-Muhammadan dynasties, 
in four tabakas; chiefly on the kings of Persia. 

Book IIT on fol. 772. On the dynasties contemporary 
with the kings of Persia mentioned in the preceding 
chapter, in nine tâifas. 

Book IV on fol. 93>. On Muhammad, the four 
immediate successors, the twelve Imâms, the Umay- 
yade and “Abbâside Khalifs, and the founders of the 
four schools of Muhammadan law, in two fasls, 

Book V on fol. 247P. On Islamic dynasties in general, 
“in nine fasls : 

Faşl I (fol. 2475), in five tâifas: Tâhirides, Saffirides, 
Sâmânides, Ghaznawides, Ghürides, 

Faşl TI (fol. 273b), in two tâifas: Büyides and Sal- 
Jükides. 

Fasl IIT (fol. 43, vol. IT), in two tâifas: Khwârizm- 
shâhs and Atâbegs. 

Faşl IV (fol. 182). Tsmâ'ilis, 

Fasl V (fol. 272), in two gurüh: Tâtâr and Moghul 
dynasties. 

Faşl VI (fol. 80), in six tâifas: Muzaffarides, Ilkâ- 

nians, Cüpâniyyah, Kurts, Sarbadârians, Turkish princes 
in Asia Minor. 

Fasl VII (fol. gob). On the rulers of Sind till the 
time of Akbar, in five tâifas. 

Fasl VIII (fol. 97). On the rulers of India, in six 
tâifas: Slave kings, Khiljis, Tughluk, Sayyids, Lüdi, 
Sultans of the Dakhan. 
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Dauhas VI and VII (on fol. 1184). The ‘Ulama, Mu- 

haddithin (or collectors of Muhammad's traditions), 

Mashâikh and Fukarâ (these two dauhas seem not to 

be separated in the text, at least we have not succeeded 

in finding out any heading of the seventh dauhah). 

Dauhah VIII (on fol. 129%), The Banü Umayyah. 

Dauhah IX (on fol. 1329), in two ghuşns. The mar- 

tyrdom of Hadrat Sayyid Alshahid and the affairs of 

Muslim bin “Akil, ‘Abdallah bin Zubair and the other 

Hakims of the Banü Umayyah. 

Dauhah X (on fol. 1484). The Banü “Abbas. 

Fourth raudah on fol. 163», in two dauhas : 
Dauhah I (on fol. 163). The rulers and governors 

contemporary with the “Abbâsides to the west of 
Baghdad, in twenty-three ghusns: The ‘Abbasides in 
Egypt (fol. 163) ; the Sayyids in Spain, the Sayyids in 
Yaman (fol. 1642); the Sharifs of Makkah (fol. 164») ; 
the Bani Aghlab in Africa; the Bani Tülün in Egypt, 
beginning with Ahmad bin Tülün; the Al-i-Hamdan 
in Mausil (fol. 165»); the Ikhshidiyyah in Syria; the 
Banü Mundhir in Spain (fol. 166"); the Mulaththamin, 

 ‎ comp. Roudh el Kartas traduit par(نیفشات ینب,
Beaumier, Paris, 1860, fol. 190 sg.), and the Muwahhidin 

in Africa (fol. 166>); the Bani Marin, the Al-i- 

Mirdâs (بالک ینب)‎ in Syria, the Banü ‘Ukail in Mausil 
(fol. 1689); the Bandi Asad, the Bani Tai لضف)‎ NH in 

Syria, the Isma‘ilis in Egypt (fol. 168»); the Al-i-Ayyüb 
in Egypt (fol. 17ob); the Saljikides in Syria and 
Rim (fol. 1759) ; the Âli-Uthmân of Rim (one of the 
longest accounts from fol. 176? down to fol. 2162); the 
Akrad in Diyarbakr, the Ali-Dht-alkadr in Mar'ash, 

Malâtiyyah, ete. (fol. 2169). 
Dauhah TI (on fol. 216). The dynasties contemporary 

with the “Abbâsides to the east of Baghdad in Iran and 
Türân, in twenty-five ghusns: The Bani Hasan and 
Husain in Tabaristân and Gilan (fol. 216») ; the Karkiyas 

 ‎(هبماوق) ‎ in Gilân (fol. 2184); the Kiwâmiyyah(ایکراک)
in Mazandaran (fol. 2209) ; the Bâwandiyyah in Tabaris- 
tân and Gilân, in three classes (fol. 2214); the Tâhirides 
(fol. 222>); the Saffarides (fol. 223); the Sâmânides 

(fol. 2242); the Al-i-Ziyar (fol. 227»); the Ghaznawides 

(fol. 230>); the Ghürides (fol. 234>); the Kurts of 
Harat (fol. 235P); the Dailamis (fol. 2372); the Kâkü- 
yah of Isfahan, ete. (fol. 240»); the Saljükides, in three 
classes, of [ran and Türân, of ‘Irak, of Kirmân (fol. 2419) ; 
the Atâbegs of Mausil (fol. 249), of Adharbaijan (fol. 
250»), of Fars (fol. 2512), of Lüristân (fol. 252»); the 
rulers of Sistân (fol. 253%), of Hurmüz (fol. 253P); the 
Assassins (وا عابتاو حابص نسح)‎ : ‘Ala-aldin Dinar and 

his successors. in Kirmân (fol. 256>); the Karâkhitâiy- 
yah in Kirmân (fol. 257) ; the Al-i-Muzaffar (fol. 2588) ; 
the Khwârizmshâhs (fol. 2663). 

Fifth raudah on fol. 271», in thirteen dauhas: 

Dauhah 1 (on fol. 271). The origin of the Turks, the 
line of the Tatars, and Moghuls (fol. 271») ; the story 
of Alânküi (fol. 2724); Cingizkhân's birth, life, and 
conquests (fol. 272»); his successors in Karâkorum, 
etc.; the Khâns in Kipdâk; the Cagatâis, in two 

118 

 ‏Hadikat-alşafâ (افصلا ةقيدح).
A large general history in three volumes, written by 

Ibn Ghulâm ‘Alikhan Yusuf ‘Ali (see this name in No. 
155, fol. 22و‎ 11.18 and rg), and entitled Hadikat-alsafa, or 
the Garden of Purity. The author says, that although 
he had collected the materials for this history during 
the government of Mihr ‘Ali Wardikhan already, yet 
in consequence of some obstacles he could begin his 
work only after the death of this Amir (who died 
A.H.1169=A.D.1755; see fol. 28, İl. 24-26: یفعبربانب‎ 

 ‎قیوعت باجح رد تسین ماقم نیا قّنال نآ لیصفت هک عناوم

in the year 1170 (=A.D. 1756; see fol. 2b, 1. 4: ةنسرد‎ 

 -‎ and he was still occuعورش داتفه و دص و رازه), ‎ elدومن

pied with it A.H. 1173—A.D. 1759, as we learn from 

the following passage in No. 156, fol. 388°, 1 11: لاح ات‎ 

This work is divided into an introduction (مدقم)‎ 

three volumes (51), and a conclusion (همتاخ) ز‎ each 

volume is subdivided into several randas or meadows, 
each raudah into several dauhas or trees, and these 
again into ghusns or branches. 

Contents: 
No. 155.— Introduction on fol. rb, containing the 

author's preface, an account of the creation, and a com- 
plete index of the first volume. 

First volume on fol. 5%, in six raudas. 

First raudah on fol. şa, in two dauhas : 
Dauhah I (on fol. 52). The prophets before Muhammad 

 ‎(فلس ءایبنا)
Dauhah TI (on fol. 322). The kings before the Islâm 

 .‎ Ozh), in fourteen ghuşns : The Pishdadians (fol(فلس

324); the Kayânians (fol. 349); the Ashkanians (fol. 
37»); the Ashghânians; the Sâsânians (fol. 38%); the 
Kaldânians, or kings of Babylon ; the Sultans of Syria 
(fol. 439); the Bani Sulaiman; the Ptolemies (bU. 

 ‎ the kings of Habash, the Ghassâniansهسلاطب)ز ‎ orنانوی
(fol. 43>); the Bani Lakhm (fol. 449); the kings of 
Himyar (fol. 452); the Roman emperors (fol. 484). 

Second raudah on fol. 49%, in five dauhas: 
Dauhah I (on fol. 49%). The life of Muhammad. 

Dauhah TI (on fol. 818). The Khilâfat of Abü Bakr. 
Dauhah 111 (on fol. 844). The Khilâfat of “Umar. 
Dauhah IV (on fol. 88>). The Khilâfat of “‘Uthman ; 

here the heading is left blank, the same has happened 
in many other places. 

Dauhah V (on fol. 922). The Khilâfat of ‘Ali. 
Third raudah on fol. 02», in ten dauhas : 
Dauhah I (on fol. 1034). The twelve Imams. 
Dauhah TI (on fol. 106%), The principal men of the 

Aşhâb or Şahâbah, in alphabetical order. 

Dauhah 111 (on fol. rogb). The four Mujtahidin. 
Dauhah IV (on fol. 1103). The seven Kurrâ or readers 

of the Kuran. 
Dauhah V (on fol. 1102). The Tabi‘in (these three 

dauhas are misplaced in the index). 



 0 نام ‏.HISTORY مد

Füâidah on fol. 277», concerning the rise of Islâm in 
India, 

First raudah on fol. 277» (6). The Ghaznawides or 
the Sultans of Lâhür from Sabuktagin to Khusrau 
Malik, the son of Khusraushâh (defeated by Shihab- 
aldin Muhammad Ghüri, A.E. 583, and subsequently 
put to death). 

Second raudah on fol, ۳ (v). The Sultans of Dihli, 
in six dauhas : 

Dauhah 1 (on fol. 280), The Slave kings of Dihli, 
from Kutb-aldin Aibak to Mu‘izz-aldin bin Kaikubâd 
(dethroned and put to death), 588-687. 

Dauhah 11 (on fol. 282»). The Khilji kings from 
Jalal-aldin Khilji to Kutb-aldin Mubarak, 687-721. 

Dauhah IT (on fol. 2853). The house of Tughluk from 
Ghiyâth-aldin to Mahmüdshâh (who ascended the throne 
A.H. 796). 

Dauhah IV (on fol. 286b). Timür's invasion in Hin- 
düstân, A. H. 800. 
Dauhah V (on fol. 2872). The Sayyids from Khidrkhân 

to “Alâ-aldin bin Muhammadshâh (who ascended the 
throne A.H. 849, retired to Badâun 854, died 883). 

Dauhah VI (on fol. 287b). The house of Lüdi and 
the family of Sür from Bahlâl Lüdi (who assumed the 
title of king A.H. 854) to Sikandarshâh Sür's defeat, 
A.H. 962. ۱ 

For the detailed history of Timür's successors, of 
Babar, Humâyün, and Akbar, the author at the end 
of this raudah refers to the second volwme of his 
work. 

Third raudah on fol. 290% (iv). The Sultans of 
the Dakhan, in six dauhas: 

Dauhah I (on fol. 290%). The Bahmani dynasty from 
‘Ala-aldin Hasan, A.H. 748, to its extinction in 935. 

Dauhah TI (on fol, gorb). The “Adilshâhi kings of 
Bijapur from Yusuf ‘Adilshah to Muhammad “Adilkhân 
(died 1067). 

Dauhah 111 (on fol. 309»). The Nizâmshâbi kings of 
Ahmadnagar from Nizâmshâh Bahri to Murtadâ Nizâm- 
shah Mulk (who ascended the throne A.H. 973, assumed 
the charge of the government himself in A.H. 977, was 
put to death by his son in A.H. 996). 

Dauhah IV (on fol. 315). The Kutbshâhi kings of 
Gulkundah from Kuli Kutbshâh to the death of Mu- 
hammad Kulishah (A.H. 1020), whose successor was 
Muhammad Kutbshâh (mentioned before under Shâh- 
jahân). 
ae V (on fol. 3162). The ‘Imadshahs of Barâr 

from Fathallâh ‘Imad-almulk to Tufâlkhân's death; 
A.H. 982. 

Dashah VI (on fol. 316>). The Baridiyyahshâhs of 
Bidar from Kasim Barid to ‘Ali Baridshâh (who 
reigned forty-five years, and died 990), and his son 
Ibrahim Baridshâh (reigned seven years, and died 997). 

Fourth raudah on fol. 316 (ir). The Sultans of 
Gujarat from Zafarkhân (styled as king Muzaffarkhân), 
A.H. 793, to Muzaffarshah III, and the kingdom’s 
destruction by Sultân Akbar, A.H. 991. * 

Fifth raudah on fol. 3233 (o.). The Sultans of 
Mâlwah and Manda from Dilâwarkhân Ghüri to Baz 
Bahadur and Mâlwah's conquest by Akbar, A.H. 978 
(here is written by mistake 897, ثفه و دونو دصتشم‎ 
instead of تشه و داتفه و‎ 1245). 

gluşns, the second of which comprises Hulâyükhân 
bin Tülikhân ; the descendants of Hulâgü down to 
Abt Sa'id Bahâdurkhân (fol. 288>); the Cüpâniyyah 
and Ikanians (fol. 303); the Sarbadârians (fol. 307»). 

Stauth raudah on fol. 3092, in three dauhas : 
Dauhah I (on fol. 309%). The Karâ-koyunlü, 
Dauhah TI (on fol. 309). The Ak-koyunlü. 
Dauhah 111 (on fol. 309»). The Safawi dynasty down 

to the death of Shah “Abbâs TI, A.H. 1077. 
At the end of this volume there is a seal of Kuli 

Muhammad Khan. Beginning of the volume: رفاو دمح‎ 

old,صوصخم رثاکتم ‏ lieتارذ هک تسا لکي د ‏ 
 خلا ار لسر و ءایبنا

Not dated.‏ 

No. 156.— Second volume on fol. ,د‎ containing ten 
raudas (the index of this volume is missing). 

First raudah on fol. 1». Timür and his successors, 
in three dauhas : 

Dauhah I (on fol. 1»). History of Timür from his 
birth to his death, A.H. 807=A.D. 1405. ۱ 

Dauhah TI (on fol. 43). History of Timür's descen- 
dants from the reign of Shahrukh to the death of Sultân 
Abii Sa'id Gürgân, A.H. 873—A.D. 1468. 

Dauhah 111 (on fol. 69%). History of Sultan Husain 
Mirza, Badi'-alzamân Mirza, Muzaffar Husain Mirzâ, 
etc., down to the year 929, in three ghuşns. 

Second raudah on fol. 93». The reign of Babar in 
India (A.H. 929-937). 

Third raudah on fol. 95>. Humâyün's reign (937— 

963). 
Fourth raudah on fol. ggb. Akbar's reign (963— 

1014). On ff. 107-109 there are enumerated famous 
Amirs, “Ulamâ, judges, and poets of his time. 

Fifth raudah on fol. 109». Jahângir's reign (101 ې‎ 
1037). 

Sixth raudah on fol.126b, Shahjahan’s reign (1037— 
1068). The contemporary sheikhs, physicians, and 
poets, on ff. r80b—r94>. : 

Seventh raudah on fol. 194P. Aurangzib “Alamgir's 
reign (1068—1118). 

Eighth raudah seems to be forgotten in this copy, 
therefore the reigns of Bahadurshah and Mu‘izz-aldin 
Jahândâr (1118-1125) are entirely missing; see the 
death of Aurangzib on fol. 253P and a description of 
his qualities and virtues on 101, 2548 sq. 

Ninth raudah on fol. 259». Farrukh Siyar’s (1125— 
1131), Rafi-aldarajat’s and Rafi-aldaulah's (1131) 
reigns. 

Tenih raudah on fol. 269. Muhammadshâh's reign 
(1131-1161). 

The chronological index on fol. 272b contains only 
the names of the emperors, all the dates are wanting. 

Third volume on fol. 274, containing an introduc- 
tion, a fâidah, thirteen raudas (on fol. 274P, in the 
first line there is wrongly written fourteen), and a con- 
clusion in three chapters. 

Introduction on fol. 274 (1), in which are given by 
the author general remarks on the ancient state of 
India, its rulers, ete., before the Islâm. 



PERSIAN MSS. 04 

Second bdb on fol. 342% (14). Theology, in nine faşls 

 ‎(لصف هن رب لمتشم یهلا ملع رد):

Faşl 1 (on fol. 3423). on in six amrs or actions :‏ 

sel;یجراخ و ینهذ دوجو: # ‏ and1۳ د دوجو ‏ 

 3. نيعتر 4. تودح و ‏?ae ن

 ترثک : 6. لولعم و تلع
 ‏.Faşl IT (on fol 0 و یرابتعا و یدوجو ضارعا رد

 ‏GS و رهوج نایب
 ‏.Fasl III (on fol. 344b) ثحابم و بجاو تابثا رد

 دوجولا بجاو تابثا ر د واب هقلعتم.

Faşl IV (on fol. as, وا تایصوصخ و توبن تابثا‎ 

a 
Faşl V hast fol. 3499). .وا 71 تماما تابثا نايبرد‎ 

 ‏.Faşl VI (on fol 349«(. ةقبقح رد سان فالتخا رکذ رد

 داعم.

 ‏,Fasl VII (on fol. 3512). atl لوا رداص هک ‏his نایب رد
 تادوجوم بیترت هب هراشا 5:

Fasl VIII (on fol. san وا‎ wlilers و سفن‎ OS رد‎ 

PS یاوق نایب رد‎ 

Faşl IX (on fol. 7 Ks .سوفن نایب رد‎ 

The beginning of the third bab is not to be found; 
there is probably a lacuna after fol. 354, for the 
materials, which are discussed on fol. 355, are quite 
different from those in the last part of the second bab 
(for instance, parts of a natural history); and on fol. 
3569 there occurs a thirteenth fasl on medical subjects 
(eb ,(دعاوق و تاحالطصا رد‎ which is surely belonging 

to the eee third bab. 

B. An account of the most celebrated Sheikhs, philo- 
sophers, ancient kings, etc., with extracts from their 
writings, poems, etc., in three faths : 

First fath on fol. 362» (40). yö .تیالو رکذ رد‎ 

Second fath on 101, 363% (ax). ۶ AUS لاوقاو لاوحارکذ رد‎ 

 ‎ this fath begins with Adam’sمالسا زا لبق نیطالس و

۳ Seth ,(ثیش)‎ and concludes with the famous king 
Dârâb bin Bahman. Besides that, there is inserted a 
discussion on love (قشع)‎ on ff. 363-365». 

 ‏.ai on fol 372« )1.0(. و م السا الا لاوحا رد

 دو یراسنا هللا دبع
0. ۵ bing aphical dictionary of Persian poets on 

ff. 375b—446b (1.s—rio), with short, but interesting 
guotations. The fullest account is given of the author's 
contemporary, Muhammad ‘Ali Hazin (born A.H. 1103, 
died 1180), on ff. 3884-3949, and of Muhammad Husain 
Naziri of Nishâpür, on ff. 4332-434». The earliest 
poets mentioned in this tadhkirah are Abü-alhasan Sha- 
hid, Rüdagi, and Khabbâzi (here wrongly called ,(یرايخ‎ 

from the time of the Sâmânides; Asadi, “Unşuri, and 
Ghadâiri, from Mahmüd of Ghazna's court, ete. At the 
end there is an appendix, containing all those contem- 
porary poets who were the author's friends. The Arabic 
paging is wrong from Ive down to the end, the leaves 

 او ‏zayi 5.و تدحو

0 
 یدعس
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Stath raudah on fol. 327% (ee). The Fârükiyyahshâhs 
of Khandis from Malik Rajah to Bahâdurkhân bin 
Rajah “Alikhân, who humbled himself before Akbar’s 
throne, A.H. 1008. 

Seventh raudah on fol. 328» (oo). The Sultans of 
Bangâlah from Fakhr-aldin (who proclaimed himself 
king A.H. 739) to Daudkhan’s death and the kingdom’s 
subjection to Akbar, 983. 

Eighth raudah on fol. 329» (01). The Sharkishâhs 
of Jaunpür from Khwâjah Jahan to Sultân Husain 
Sharki and the subjugation of that principality by 
Sikandar Lüdi A.r. 881. 

Ninth raudah on fol. 330% (ov). History of the rulers 
of Tattah, Sind, and Multan, and the Islâms' rise in 
these countries. It concludes with Nasir-aldin Kabâda 
(drowned A.H. 622). 

Tenth raudah on fol. 3318 (oa). The Sümarah and 
Sümanah or Jâm dynasty, the Arghüniyyah and the 
Tarkhanshahs of Sind down to Mirza Jani, who ascended 
the throne A.H. 993, and the annexation of Sind to Ak- 
bar’s empire A.H. Toor. 

Eleventh raudah on fol. 331» (on). History of the 
Sultans of Multan, beginning with Sheikh Yusuf Multâni 
(selected by the people’s assembly A.H. 847), and con- 
cluding with Husain bin Sultân Mahmid (placed on 
the throne A.H. 931), and Multan’s annexation to Dihli 
A.H. 932. 

Twelfth raudah on fol. 332» (04). The Sultans of 
Kashmir from Shams-aldin (who died A.H. 750) and 
his son Jamshid (died 752) down to Yusufshah and the 
final conquest of Kashmir by Akbar, A.H. 995. This 
raudah is introduced by a short account on the wonder- 
ful things and curiosities of Kashmir and the Islâms' 
rise in it. 

Thirteenth raudah on fol. 335» (xr). The rulers of 
Malabar down to the rise of the English dominion 

Çepel (طلست یادتبا‎ 

Se of the second volume: ریما نیدلا بطق‎ 

ME 7 
- Bezinninz of the third volume: Si ور ر‎ 

e تسلود سب نومالقود‎ 
Conclusion or Khâtimah on fol. 336% (sr), com- 

prising different materials. 

A. A treatise on wisdom according to ancient sen- 
tences, in three babs or chapters ماکحا لاوحا نایب رد)‎ 

Ee نآ م اسقا زا یلمجم نایب و رم‎ 

 (‎ raباب

First bab on fol. 336°, in five fasls : 

Fasl I (on fol. 336%). مدآ ینب عیمج 33 لوصا رد‎ 
 ‎ماکحا لاوحا نایب ‎ çünتمکح فیرعت هب

Faşl TI 1 fol. san) ined a 5 ee ملع ن دالس‎ 

Faşl 1 (on f fol. 338). وا م اسقناو‎ 

 ‎ (Coca) (28sورت و ود
Faşl IV (on fol. 3392). مسق هسرب لا‎ YE GN 

Faşl V (on fol. 341b). تسیوتعم نآ و یرظن ت رد‎ 

 ادم هکنادب

 فیرعت رد
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ete., on fol. 562 sg. (this part belongs, according to the 
preface and to Rieu i. p. 131, to the khatimah). 

Khatimah on fol. 5782(ov+). An account of the famous 
Sheikhs and learned men of that age, especially of all 
those who were contemporaries and friends of the author, 
beginning with کلاس‎ BASE 1 .دبعالم‎ 

A large list of about seventy sources is found on 
ff. 15—16, beginning with the 'Ta'rikh-i-Bahmani and 
Taj-almaathir, and containing all the well-known his- 
tories from Tabari down to the “Âlamgirnâma and still 
more modern works. 

No date. Ff. 572-577 are misplaced; the right 

order is 572, 574, 573, 576, 575, 577. 
This copy once belonged to John Haddon Hindley. 

Purchased 1828. 

Ff. 586, ll. 15; bad handwriting in careless Nasta'lik, nearly 
Shikasta, except the first two pages of the text; size, 83 in. by 
54 in. (Caps. C. 5.) 

۹ 120 

Mirât-i-Âftâbnumâ امنباتفآ)‎ wT). 
A work on general history and geography, from the 

world’s creation down to the thirtieth year of Shah 
“Alam's reign (A.H. 1202—A.D. 1787), composed by 
Shah “Alam's prime minister, the Nawwâb “Abd-alrah- 
man Shâhnawâzkhân Hashimi Banbâni of Dihli (comp. 
fol. 14, 1. 9), A.H. 1218=A.D. 1803 (this date of com- 
position is contained in the title, the letters of which 
form a chronogram); comp. W. Morley, pp. 56-58; 
Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 332 sq.; Elliot's MSS. 
in the Journ. of the As. Soc. of Bengal, vol. xxiii, part i, 
Pp. 233, No. 30; Rieu i. p. 131 sq. 

Contents : 
The author's preface on fol. ra, 
Introduction on fol. 2b. On the advantage and neces- 

sity of the study of history تليضف نايب رد همٌدقم)‎ 

 ‎ی
First or historical part (this principal division is styled 

 .‎ in six books or apparitions (1), on fol. 3هولچ),

Book I on fol. 3b. On the creation روهظ نایب رد)‎ 

Book 11 on fol. 44>. History of the prophets from 

Adam to Muhammad, etc. (site مدا قلخ یادتبا رد‎ 

 ‎رگید نایب رد و یو ةلامتسا تکرب لاوحا زا همش و مالسلا
 ملا لسرم ریغو لرم یایمنا)

Book IIL on fol. 78>. History of Muhammad, the‏ 

 ‏.Khalifs, ete (دالوا و نیلسرملا فرشا ‏onl متاخ رکذ رد
ols*)).یافصاب یافلخ و جاوزا 3 ‏ yalلا ‏ 

Book IV on fol. gıb. Account of the celebrated‏ 
 ‏.Sifis, ‘Ulamas, judges, poets, artists, ete (تیفوص لاوحا رد

On fol.و هیفاص) ‏ Liteارعشو امکحو ‏ Şal,تعانص ‏ Ni‏ 
there begins the chapter of the poets, alphabeti-دوا ‏ 

cally arranged; the first quoted here is Abt-alhasan‏ 

Hakim Muhammad ۰ 

” Book V on fol. 1538. History of the different Muham- 

madan dynasties from the Pishdâdians to 6 Hindü 

Râjahs of India, in an extremely short and abrupt 

 ‏manner (راهقتسا ةبترم رد ‏SAS و برع كولم نايب رد
F‏ 
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being numbered here curiously from ten to ten, so that 
the next leaf to (vo is marked with the number tao, 
and so on. 

This copy is the author’s autograph : قاروا نیا دوسم‎ 
miz; he excuses himself that in conse-فسوی ‏ 

guence of a troublesome illness he could not continue‏ 
the history of the Moghul emperors down to Ah-‏ 
madshah (deposed 1167), “Alamgir II (died 1173), and‏ 
Shah ‘Alam, who reigned when the author wrote.‏ 
Probably the same illness is the reason that he did‏ 
not finish this work before a. H. 1184=A.D. 1770,‏ 
fourteen years after having commenced it, and eleven‏ 
years after having written the memoir on ‘Ali Hazin in‏ 
the last part of the conclusion.‏ 

Although this work (especially in the first volume) 
is very brief and comprehensive, and the single dynas- 
ties usually occupy only one or two leaves, it is very 
remarkable for its extremely accurate chronology and 
its particular notices on the learned men, poets, etc. of 
the single epochs. More detailed are the second and 
third volume, the latter of which is written totally on 
the basis of Firishta’s famous History of India, agreeing 
with that in the whole arrangement and even in the 
single phrases. The biographical dictionary of poets at 
the end is a valuable enrichment of the list of tadh- 
kiras given in Sprenger’s Catal. Oudh. 

No. 155, ff. 314; No. 156, ff. 446; ll. 28-29; Nasta‘lik; no 
ornaments; size, 12 in. by 84 in. (ErLror 155, 156.) 
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 ‏Farhat-alnâzirin (نیرظانلا تحرف)۰

A general compendium of Muhammadan and Indian 
history, from the beginning of the world down to the 
reign of Shah “Alam (who ascended the throne A.H.1173), 
by Maulawi Muhammad Aslam bin Muhammad Hafiz 
alfarsürüri alanşâri alkâdiri, who completed the intro- 
duction of this work A.H. 1184—A.D. 1770 (comp. fol. 
12%, ll. 4, 5, and fol. ۲62و‎ ll. 6,7). For further details 
we refer to Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 163 sq., and 
Rieu i. p. 131. The last date which appears in the text 
is A.H. 11906 - ۵.9. 1782; see fol. 5864, 1. 3. 

It is divided into a mukaddimah, three makâlas, and 
a khatimah. 

Contents : 
Complete index on ff. تش‎ 
Preface on fol. 5> (1), including the eulogiums of 

the emperor Shah ‘Alam and his wazir, beginning: كل‎ 

 ‎عتمت و ءاشت نم‌یطعت تکرابت یلعلاو دجم و دوبل یذ ای دملل
JI sep مظعت و هناش‎ Jl. 

Mukaddimah on fol. 174 (ir). On the creation, ete. 
First makâlah on fol. rgb (1). History of the prophets 

from Adam to Muhammad, of the first four Khalifs, the 
Imams, and Mujtahidins. 

Second makâlah on fol. 118> (111). History of India 
from the oldest ante-Muhammadan times till the end of 
Ibrahim Lidi’s reign, A.H. 932. 

Third makalah on fol. 2324 (rr.). History of Timür 
and his descendants till Babar, and of the great Moghul 
emperors of India down to Shah ‘Alam, with a physical 
and geographical appendix, describing the longitude 
and latitude of India, with its principal districts, cities, 
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on fol. 24, ll. 8 and g, and the date of composition on 
fol. 59», 1. 11), and entitled Sulâlat-alsiyar, the essence 
of historical and biographical essays. It is divided into 
two makâlas, the first of which contains two faşls or 
chapters: 1. The kings of İrân before the Islam: the 
Pishdâdians, Kayânians, Ashkânians, and Sâsânians, 
from Gayümarth to Yazdajird, the last of the Sâsânians, 
ff. چد د‎ مود ٥)‎ s on fol. 6b, 1. 2,318 a mistake for 

 -‎ sib). ‘2. The first four Khalifs, the Bani Umayمود
yah, the Bani “Abbâs, the Ismâ'ilis, and the contempo- 
rary dynasties, viz. the Tahirides, the Saffarides, the 
Sâmânides, the Ghaznawides, the Ghürides, the Daila- 
mis, the Saljtikides, the kings of Khwarizm, the Atabegs 

of Fars, Syria,and Diyarbakr, Trak, and Adharbaijan, the 
Assassins, the Karâkhitâiyyah of Kirman, the Moghul- 
shâhs, the C'üpâniyyah, Ilkânians, Muzaffarides, Kurts, 
and Sarbadarians ; Timür and his descendants; the Karâ- 
koyunlü, the Ak-koyunlü, the Şafawis, the rulers of 
Kandahâr, the Afshârs, the Abdâlis, the Sultâns of Lür, 
the Kajars, ff. 260-97 

The second makâlah comprises the dynasties of India 
in an introduction and different bayâns: 1. The kings 
of Dihli, the Ghürides, the Khiljis, the Tughluks, the 
house of Khidrkhan, the Lüdis, the Cagatâis I, the 
house of Sür, the Cagatâis II, ff. 601-722, 2. The 
minor dynasties of Gulbargah, Bijâpür, Ahmadnagar, 
Gulkundah, Barar, Bidar, Gujarat, Malwah, Khândis, 
Bangâlah, Jaunpür, the Arghüns of Sind, the Sultans of 
Multan, and the kings of Kashmir, ff. ۱2۳-۰ 

A large number of chronological tables on ff. 214, 
2rb—22b, 232-262, 26b—28a, 28b—-298, ,دوا‎ 3083ob, 

 .‎ eteهر 3*33 ,«314-32
a My دوقفم شیاین و راصعلالا میدع شیاتس‎ 

oan A.D. 1814, at bp by -لابوکیح‎ 

Ff. 95, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; occasionally additions and notes on 
the margin; size, 8} in. by 6} in. (ELLToT 126. 
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Fragments of an anonymous general history. 
Some confusedly-mixed fragments of a universal 

history, without title or introduction. Most of the 
dates are omitted. There is no strict chronological 
order in the single pieces; for instance, the MS. begins 
with the year of the Rihlat 135 (see No. 99)=A. D. 762, 
on fol. 1», but on fol. 2b there occurs already A.H. 329= 
A.D. 940; ff. 14>-22 contain a part of Cingizkhan’s 
history down to A.H. 683 —A.D. 1284; parts of the his- 
tory of the first Ghaznawide and Saljfikide Sultans are 
found on 101: 22۳ sq.; Sultân Sanjar’s exploits are related 
on fol. 50> sq.; the wazir Nizâm-almulk and the year 
485=A. D. 1092 occur on fol. 64>; the history of the 
Khwarizmshah Atsiz bin Muhammad is found on fol. 
87; on fol. 93» the death of Abü-alkâsim Mahmüd bin 
‘Umar bin Muhammad Zamakhshari, the author of the 
Kashshaf, in A, H. 538—A.D. 1143, is mentioned; two 
pages further on, on fol. 94, we find the year 462= 
A.D. 1069, etc. ete. 

The chief authority to which the unknown author of 
these fragments refers is the Ta'rikh-i-Ibn Athir ; see, 
for instance, fol. 164, Il. 15 and 16; fol. 29», 1. 22; fol. 
79,1. 29, ete. etc. Besides we find quoted (for instance 
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This book is by mistake headedراصتقا قیرطب دنا), ‏ 

mn ees instead of oe): 

Book VI (here by mistake headed sx\, as if it were a 
subdivision of the fifth or sixth book) on fol. 178. 
History of Timür and his descendants till A, H. 1202 

(GS Bad Mle (ةلسلس ناشیلاع نیطالس نایبرد‎ 
On fol. 237» begins an alphabetically arranged chapter 

on celebrated Amirs who flourished under 168طم ص‎ 
on fol. 2499 a description of the various musical modes, 
and an account of celebrated musicians, ete. (here by 

mistake called مهن‎ os the ninth book, but according 

to the general index on fol. 2٥ there are only six con- 
tained in the first (هولج‎ H 

Second or geographical part, in eight books ) ii): 
Book I on fol. 263%. The first climate (میلقا)‎ 
‘Book TI on fol. 2653. The second climate. 
Book III on fol. 272>. The third climate. 
Book IV on fol. 300. The fourth climate. 
Book V on fol. 307%. The fifth climate. 
Book VI on fol. 310. The sixth climate (there is a 

small blank on fol. 310%, and the heading wanting). 
Book VII on fol. 315%. The seventh climate. 
Book VIII on fol. 323%. The seven seas نایب رد)‎ 

Conclusion on fol. 324>. Divers wonderful things, 

etc. ےلارداون و)‎ oe و‎ A p). 

 , ‏Beginning : شرادبآ ظافلا ‏dee JI یباشوخ هک یلاقم

 لا رسفا شیارآ
Copied A.H. 1244—A.D. 1829, in the month Rajab, 

at Murâdâbâd. The name of the transcriber is illegible. 

Ff. 330, ll. 21; careless Nasta'lik, very near to Shikasta; no 
ornaments; ff. 141 and 142 and some lines on fol. 1439 are 
supplied by another hand; the Arabic paging is wrong from 
fol. 225 down to the end; size,11}in. by 6}in. (ErLror 241. 
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Another copy of the same. 
Contents : 
Introduction on fol. 38. 
First part (لوا ةولج)‎ on fol. 48. 
Book I on fol. 46; Il on fol. 72b; 111 on fol. 1302; 

IV on fol. 153%; Von fol. 258» (here by mistake styled 

instead of ,s*2); VI on fol. 308 (hereهش سا ‏ 

just as in the preceding copy).کلب ‏ wrongly called‏ 

Second part (یناث ةولج)‎ on fol. 456b. 
Book I on fol. 458b; TI on fol. 46rb; III on fol. 

475%; IV on fol. 525%; V on fol. 537; VI on fol. 
545°; ۷۲1] on fol. 554»; VIII on fol. 56gb. Conclusion 
(not marked here) on fol. 572. 

No date. 

Ff. 582, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik, written, as it seems, by different 
hands; size, 122 in. by 8} in. (Caps. D. 5.] 

122 
Sulâlat-alsiyar .(ریسلا ةلالس)‎ 
A very modern compendium of general history, com- 

pleted by Abü-alkâsim ibn Muhammad ‘Ali Simnâni 
Sâsâni, A, H. 1222—A.D. 1807 (see the author's name 
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who wrote A.H. 959=A.D. 1551, during the reign of 
Shah Tâhmâsp, A.H. 930-984=A.D. 1523-1576. In 
the introduction (Ous. 282, fol. 3, 1.14) he mentions, 

amongst other historical works, فینصت یحوتف‎ a 

 ‎یفوک مثعا نب دمحا. ,‎ teeدمحا ‎ stیفوتسم
Of the Arabic original there does not seem to exist 

any trace. Five other copies of the same work are 
described by Rieu i. p. 151 sg.; C. Stewart, p. 8, and 
W. Morley, p. 16, note 3. See besides “A Critical Essay 
on various MS. Works, Arabie and Persian, translated 
by J. C., London, 1832” (Oriental Translation Fund), 
Pp. 24, note 63, and pp. 55, 56, where the names مصاع‎ 
and مثعا‎ are confounded. 

 ‏:Beginning of the introduction مرکلا ‏SW İl دملل

 انثو رکش راوزس ميظعلا یلعلا هّللاب لا وق الو لوح الو
 2 تسا قلعتم وا ‏izi SS هک تسیدنوادخ,

 ‏.Beginning of the chronicle itself (fol 3<(: جارخ نوچ

 نحسوت باق مرعمو نیر مو تادوجوم رتفد رسو تاک
Jl. 
elle of Muhammad b. Ahmad Alkâtib's con- 

tinuation (fol. 50%): وا‎ si دیدبو ماقله راک ءادتبا‎ 

 ‏al یکلم اب برع هک نیشیپ ‏By ک دوب نانچ,
End (fol. 4799): GG تسدو‎ wo مموتب تعاس‎ ws 

 یترابعو لماک یتغالدو كاَرد یرطاخ ارت موریم گنت روکب
This corresponds to Ous.رصدو لماش یتحاصفو ھعمراب ‏ 

171, fol. 654», 1. ور‎ the concluding chapters in this copy 
being arranged in a different way. 

The present MS. is not dated ; it may, however, be 
old, upwards of 200 years. There are several lacunas, 
which, happily, are filled up in the other copy, Ous. 
LO; Lyx: 

Ous. 284. Between ff. 136 and 137, corresponding to 
Ous. 170, ff. 2040-20 1. ۰ 

Ous. 285. Between ff. 435 and 436, corresponding to 
Ous. 171, fol. 6114, 1. 6 tol. 3 ab infra, 

Ibid. Between ff. 338 and 339, corresponding to Ous. 
171, fol. 6135, 1. 3 ab infra to fol. 6144, 1. 6. 

Ibid. On ff. 477, 478 there are several minor la- 
cunas, where the copyist has left blank spaces. Appa- 
rently that MS., from which he transcribed, was not 
completely preserved. Similar blanks he has left on 
fol. 2, 1. 4, and fol. 34, 1. 2, where the scribe of Ous. 170 
(fol. za, 11. 7, 8, and fol. gb, 1. 3) has not been as con- 
scientious, filling up the line and thus disguising the 
lacuna. 

The first volume, ff. 1-228"; the second, ff. 228-479" ; ll. 23; 

small Nasta‘lik ; size, 103 in. by 6۲ in. (OUSELEY 284, 285.] 

125 
The same work. 
Contents : 
No. 170. Fol. gb. The time of Abi Bakr. 
Fol. 992. The time of “Umar. 
Fol. 261». The time of ‘Uthman. 
No.171. Fol. 338. The time of “Ali. 
Fol. 617. History of Hasan. 
Fol. 6412. Death of Hasan. 
Fol, 654>. Death of Husain. 
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on fol. roob, 1. 19) the Ta'rikh-i-Ibn A'tham Küfi, 
i.e. the well-known Kitab-i-Futih (comp. Nos. 124, 
125, and 126). 

 ‏:Beginning تلحر زا مج ېو یس و دص لاس ‏,ails رد د

 ربکالا ‏UM نم ‏iz İİ هلآ یلع و هیلع رشبلا دیس ترضح
yp.لاس ‏ a‏ 

Ff. 101, ll.30; Nasta'lik; size, 12in.by7?in. (TH. Hype 39. 

TI. History or MuHAMMaAp, THE KHALİFS, 

AND İMÂMS. 

124 

Kitâb-i-Futâh حوتف)‎ OLS), 
History of Islâm from the death of Muhammad till 

that of Hasan, Husain, and Mulâwiyah, and Yazid's 
succession, A.D. 680, relating the external aggrandize- 
ment, as well as the internal struggles between its 
leaders. 

Fol. 3b. The time of Abi Bakr. 
Fol. 70%. The time of ‘Umar. 
Fol. 176b. The time of ‘Uthman. 
Fol. 228>. The time of ‘Ali. 
Fol. 442. History of Hasan. 
Fol. 463%. History of Husain, homage to Yazid. 
The Arabic original is composed by Abi Muhammad 

Ahmad bin A'tham Alküfi مشعا نب دمحا)‎ sos? وبا‎ 
۱: see fol. 32, 1. 5 abinfra; fol.3b,1.15; fol. 3975); 

the first part (fol. 3, 1. 158-494, 1. 3 ab infra) was trans- 
lated into Persian by Muhammad b. Ahmad Almustaufi 
Alharawi (fol. 3», 1. 3; fol. 49», 1. 4) after ۸۰۲۲, 596= 
A.D. 1199, chiefly encouraged and assisted by a noble- 
man of Khwârizm and Khurâsân (fol. 2a, 1.13; fol. 
49>, 1. 1), whom he loads with epithets without giving 
his name; the names of other friends of his he enume- 
rates on fol. 32. The whole remaining part was translated 
by Muhammad b. Ahmad b. Abi Bakr Alkatib Alma- 
barnabadi (see fol. 49, 1. 21; fol. 2, 1. 4, this latter 
passage is corrupt, likewise in Ous. 170, fol. 24, 1. 8). 
He states in a special report, on fol. 494-500, that 
Almustaufi died (fol. 49>, 1. 13), that he was asked to 
complete the work on different principles, viz. simpli- 
fying the style and omitting a great deal of the poetry 
of the Arabic original (see fol. 50%, Il. 6-8), and that he 
continued the work where Almustaufi had left it. Title 

 ‏of his translation : دمحا نب دمعم د ‏ae درک علف

 ثرلل ند ماقله هصق هللا <( یفوک مثعا حوتف زا بتاکلا

(fol. 50°). .‏ 

H. Khalfa mentions this work, its author and first 
translator, in two places: iv. pp. 380 and 385. In the 
former he states that Abü Muhammad wrote his work 
A.H. 1003=A.D. 1594, which isa very strange mistake. 
Of the translator he does not give any date. 

Almustaufi relates in the preface (fol. 2», 11. 10 sq.) 
that he met with his generous protector A.H. 596= 
A.D. 1199, and accompanied him to Züzan, a district 
between Harât and Nishâpür, after which he began with 
his translation. 
A third indirect date we have in the Nigâristân, of 

Kadi Ahmad Alghaffari (comp. the Jahân-ârâ, No. 98), 



li CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 72 

of the Pâdishâh Muzaffar-aldunyah wa aldin Sa'd bin 
Zangi Atâbeg, the patron of the great Persian poet 
Sa'di, began at Abarküh «(هوقربا)‎ A.H. 612=A.D. 1215, 
at the request of this prince, to translate the prin- 
cipal contents of that Arabic Siyar into his native 
tongue, and dedicated = work, which is زی همجرت‎ 

toةمجرتر ‏ so, or Ayیبنلا ریس ‏ 

his lord and master; see ie preface on ff. aan begin-‏ 

It isلا تسوا تردق راثآ دوجو ت ‏ ning:‏ 

divided~into the following thirty babs (comp. the 

index, ,باتک تسرهف‎ on ff. 6b—r1>) : 

 .‎ | ib, on fol. rıb (in seven faşls)ربماغبپ بسن رد

 ‎ on fol. 714 (styledتیالو بقاعت رد ۳ ۲ باب, ‎ LSهبعک

here by mistake 45. Bie and consequently all the 
following headings are wrong down to the fourteenth 
bab). 
© Sez دبع تسدرد مزمز هاچ ندش رهاظ رد‎ mb, 

on fol. 782.‏ 

 دبع ‏according to the HEY) مچ

sUl, on fol. 823.ربماغیپ ردپ ‏ 

on fol. 84b.ام ربماغیپ دلوم رد ه باب, ‏ 

vb, on fol. 85b,عاضر رد 1 ‏ prisام ‏ 

on fol. 892.ام ربماغیپ بلاط وبا تلافک رد ۷ بابر, ‏ 

on fol. gra,ام ربماغیپ قالخا و فاصوا رد ۸ اب باب, ‏ 

on fol. 94.ارام ربماغيپ شیرق میدقت رد ‏٩ باب, ‏ 

 ال يئ تیاکح رد ۴ باب

İH, onیراصن اص نابهر و 4-29( رابخا ندادزاب ۱! ربخ رد ۱۰ ‏ 

fol. ۰‏ 

on fol. 1068.ام ربماغیپ ثعبم رد ۱ باب, ‏ 

 ‏ei یضر هزمح مالسا رد ۱۳ باب, هد 101. 57

 شيرق ءاسؤو ربماغيپ نایم

On fol. 1 ۰دنا هتفرر ‏ 

 هشیح ‏wl مهنع هللا ‏(Lİ هباعص ترچه رد ۴ 1۱۴ باد,

on fol. 1414, 

 افاعام 5

 هجندخ تافو رد ۱۰ باب ام ربماغیپ يب یار < ‏٥١ باب

 ‏?yi مالسلا هیلع دّیس نتفر رد ۷ باب اهنع ‏alll یضر

TAB Clbنداد ترس ۱۸ ‏ NEرب ! ر تو ‏ JBL‏ 

(in three fasls) All the headings~ from bab 15 to 19‏ 

are missing in the text.‏ 

 هنیدم ‏lst ام ربماغیپ ندرک ‏eğ رد 5
This bab is found on fol. 2024 after the 24th bab, and‏ 
wrongly headed the 22nd.‏ 

ob, onتوادع رد ۲۱ ‏ palsربماغیپ اب دوهب ندرک ‏ 

fol. 1762,‏ 

 ناقفانم و یراصن و دوهي تالداجم و تارظانم ر د ۲۲ باب

b, on fol. 1784 (in both headings, 21 and 6ربماغیپ ‏ 

number of the bab is wanting).‏ 

on fol.ام ربماغيپ (اب) نارجت یراصن ةرظانم ر د ۲۳ باب, ‏ 

(wrongly headed the 25th bab in the text; all the1818 ‏ 
following headings are likewise wrong).‏ 

The end of this copy is different from Ous. 285: ادرفو‎ 

 ‎ 3Sزور ,‎ sailددم اروا دشاب وا ‎ SUNراب یا نکات یرایو

 ‎شاب وو ‎ geeو

 ‏Colophon : Retin حرش باتک دش امت

On fol. 6ga the second translator is called نب‎ tes 

 ‎ where Ous. 4نب دمحار ‎ elیداباترباما بتاکلا رکب

has the reading ssbb UI. 

On fol. 69» the first translator is called یجاو هرلاب‎ where 

Ous. 284 gives the reading .ىموادل‎ Both ways of 
reading are, no doubt, corruptions “tor یورهلا‎ “Alharawi, 
as Morley (Descr. Catalogue, p. 16), Rieu (p. 151), and 
C. Stewart (p. 8) have found in their copies (comp. 
also No. 126). 

This copy seems to have been written by “Abd- 
alrazzik, who copied Ous. 53, 166, ete. 

The first volume, ff. 1- 336 ; the second, ff. 337 an 
modern transcript in Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 7? 

Or. ire, 171.) 

126 

Another defective copy of the same. 
The text of this copy is throughout rather different 

from the preceding ones; likewise the beginning, which 

runs here thus: میرکلا ناتا میدقلا كللا‎ Gİ) al 

FIL ومو نطابلا‎ at 3h ye میحرلا فورلا‎ 
 ‎ de elie geهقلخ ريخ ‎ aiseكن فاصواب فوصولا

 ‎یلعل ‎ poke Glهلآ یلع و ,‎ alertنیلعتلا ‎ gleو اضرلا
 ‎دیوکیم اذه دعب میلستلا ‎ paidفعفا ریقح ‎ slsتا
 ‎تذم نوچ هک یورهلا یفوتسلا دمحا نب دّمعم یوقلا 7
My ee 3 تقو رباکا تمدخ رد تلوهک و یناوج‎ 

 .‎ 1,35 (comp. Ouseley 284, fol. 24, 1. 5)هدینا ‎ selلا

The time of Abi Bakr on fol. 25; of ‘Umar on fol. 
44°; of ‘Uthman on fol. 151 (by a mistake the same 
heading is written on fol. 122»); the beginning of ‘Ali’s 
time is not to be found, in consequence of a great lacuna; 
the death of Hasan on fol. 3352. At the end there are 
some leaves wanting; ff. 3-7 are misplaced, the right 
order being this: 2, 6, 4, 5, 3, 7. There are lacunas 
after ff. 174 and 176. 

11 15; 

Ff. 352, لب‎ 23; Nasta'lik; ff. 175-228 supplied by another 
hand; size, و‎ in. by 53 in. (FRASER 111. 

127 
Tarjuma-i-Siyar-alnabi (یبنلا ریس ةمجرت)‎ 
A rather defective copy of the Persian paraphrase of 

Muhammad ibn Ishak Almuttalibi’s biography of the 
Prophet, written in Arabic, and styled یبنلا‎ yes. The 

author of this Persian adaptation was then travelling in 
Syria, and going to visit Jerusalem, when he heard of 
this valuable and important Arabic work. Consequently 
he went to Egypt, and there, in the Meili of two of the 

most famous Kadis, ناّیح ندا نیدلا اما‎ and ماما‎ 

 ‎ he got acquainted with that book. Afterیلعم نيا,

having returned to Persia, he entered into the service 
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This note shows—(1) that this MS. (at least that part 
from the beginning till the end of the second book) was 
derived from a copy which was corrected and revised 
by the author himself, a.u. 866, the first Rabi'— 
A.D. 1461, December; (2) that, in consequence, this 
same portion was composed before A. H. 866 (see quite 
a contrary statement in Rieu i. p. 149). 

Book 111 on fol. 205», History of Muhammad from 
his fortieth year till the flight to Madinah, in five 
chapters. 

The copyist has dated this volume A, H. 1ه٥٥٥,‎ Dhü-al- 
ka‘dah=a.H. 1612, January. 

Book [Vin No. 365 (fol. 3014). History of Muhammad 
from the flight till his death, in fourteen chapters. 

This book is dated A. H. 1021—A.D. 1612. 
Conclusion on ff. 4492-4818 On the miracles of 

Muhammad. This part is dated from the beginning of 
Dhü-alhijjah A. A. 10201, . The whole has been written 
by Bâki Muhammad b. Nar Muhammad b. Mir Muham- 
mad Andakhüdi in Bukhârâ. On the first page of 
No. 363 is stated (by the same hand), that this copy 
was made by order of one نالغا‎ \ (Bairâm 

‘Ali Oghlan); in this note the copyist gives the 4th of 
Dhü-alhijjaha.H. 1021 as the date when the whole copy 
was finished. This MS. seems to have belonged to the 
emperor Muhammad Shah, as a seal on fol. 481 bears 
the name یزاغ هاشداپ هاش‎ aise. 

The whole MS. has numerous marginalia ,(یشاوح)‎ 

collected by one یقارعلا ند دلا نیدلا ءالع‎ pe 

at the order of “Abd-al'aziz Bahâdurkhân, هم‎ finished 
in the royal library at Bukhara, a. 1. 1083, 28th of the 
second Rabi'—A,D. 1672, August. The glossator gives 
an account of his work and a review of his sources on 
ff. 481۲ and 4822. 

No. 363, ff. 1-154; No. 364, ff. 159-296; No. 365, ff. 301-482; 
ll. 29; Nasta'lik; the first two pages of No. 363 are most richly 
illuminated, and every volume and book has an illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 14} in. by 8} in. (OUSELEY 363-365.] 
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Another complete copy of the same work, in four 
volumes. 

Contents : 
A detailed index of the whole work in No. 164 

(fol. xb), beginning: یلع ةولصلاو نیلاعلا بر هلل دلا‎ 

 نيعمجا ‏ele, ST یلع و ‏stat نیلسرلا دّيس هلوسر
 ‏di توتفلا جرادم یف توّبنلا جراعم باتک هکنادب

 ‏Preface in No. 164, fol. 19>, beginning : مک کب

Nİ قابطا صو‎ le. 

Introduction in No. 164, fol. 29>. 

Book I in No. ışı (fol. 1). 

Book 11 in No. 152 (fol. 15). 

Book 111 in No. 152 (fol. 138°). 

Book IV in No. 153 (fol. 1»). 

Conclusion in No. 153 (fol. 382°). 

Ff. 41 and 49 in No. 164 are left blank, but only in 

1 Probably a mistake for 1021, 

yak یزاغم رد ۲۴ باب‎ (comprising twenty-seven 

Ye or battles), on fol. 4 

 مالساب دوخ رایتخاب ناشیا ندمآ و برع دوفو رد ‏re باب
(this bab seems to beءاهارجامو ‏ yelاب ‏ yaş‏ 

entirely wanting in this copy).‏ 

peتسا هدرک مالسلا هیلع ربماغیب هک عادو ‏ 
on fol. 215P.‏ 

 ار اهرکشل مالسلا هیلع ربماغیپ نداتسرف رد ۲۷ باب
on fol. ۰دالب فارطابر ‏ 

ya) تافو‎ ۲۸ Ob, on fol. 2202. 

 .‎ (both headings are missing in the text)نیّدص رکب وبا

 ۳1 باب,

Copied A.H. 936=A.D. 1529, by Sayyid Mahmüd 
bin Sayyid Makü (وکم)‎ bin Sayyid Muhammad alhu- 
saini. 

Ff. 228, ll. 13; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; the first page and 
likewise the last twenty or thirty are very severely damaged ; 
size, 101 in. by 63 in. [WALKER 96. 
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 ‏Ma'ârij-almubuwwah (توتفلا جرادم یف ‏yil جراعم).
A comprehensive biography of Mukammad, com- 

posed by Mu‘in Miskin (H. Khalfa v. p. 608, Mu'in- 
aldin bin Muhammad Amin Alfarahi Alharawi Miskin). 
According to a note on fol. 204» (see the following) the 
author wrote one part before A.H, 866=A.D. 1461. 
C. Stewart, p. 22, states that he died A.D. 1486= 
A.H. 891; but a more correct date of his death is 
given by Rieu, i. p. 149, A.H. 907 =A.D. 1501; comp. 
also J. Aumer, p. 100; on the Turkish translation, 
Fleischer, Cat. Dresd. No. 385, and G. Fliigel 11. p. 391. 

Beginning : انثر نیعتسن‎ Wy میحرلا نمحرلا‎ sl — 

 ‎ Llهک یدمح ادشر انرما نم انل ییمو ةمحر كندل نم
op. cht نآ ریرقت شوقنب یکلف یتابطا‎ lk) idle 

The book is divided into a preface, an introduction 

(sete), four books (ES); and a conclusion (همتاخ)‎ 

Preface in No. 363, fol. ۰ 
Introduction on fol. gb. On the praise of God, on 

prayers, on God’s qualities, ete. 
Book I on fol. 65>. On the Nür-i-Muhammad and 

its transmigration through the former prophets into 
Muhammad, in eight chapters (OL). 

Book ILin No. 364 (fol. 159»). History of Muhammad 
till the time when he received the revelation (his 
fortieth year), in seven chapters (OL). 

At the end of the second book, on fol. 204», we find 

the following note: باتکلا نم یناثلا نوا رسا اذهو‎ 

 ‎نوعب ثلاثلا نکرلا هولتیسو ‎ Aعماج هیف رظن باقولا
 ‎نوعب بتاکلا ملق تاطقس نم هیلع علطا ام علصأو باتکلا
 ‎یبعم مداخ فیعضلا دبعلا هرخآ یلا هلوا نم یلاعت هللا

 (‎ Jyهللا یلص هللا ‎ soleهیعباتمو ملسو ‎ cdlنیدلا موی

 ‎رهش یف ‎ İŞİ eryنع هللا زواج نیکسم نیعم ۸۰۰ ۀنس

 ‎خلا مالسلاو ةولصلا هيلع هّیبن ةمرع+ هتاّیس.
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yak قرارس و جاوزا ددع نايب رد‎ لصف, ١‎ on 
fol. 315.‏ 

 ریمخمد دالوا رکذ رد 153 ‏ol رل
onوا تازجعم دادعت و رورس نآ لداضف نایب رد ۳ لصفر ‏ 

fol. 3382.‏ 

 لئاواو رخاوا ‏ağ فاصوا نايبرد ۴ لصف, هد 3558.

jos, on fol. 359».تادابع نایب رد © ‏ yiرورس ‏ 

on fol. 3684.نايب رد 1 لصف, ‏ elleتاداس دیس ‏ 

jes, on fol. 3828.ربمغیپ تاصوصخ* نایب رد ۷ ‏ 

 رد ‏there must be read) متشه ‏instead of مشش) ۸ لصف

 و نالوسر و باتک و ‏Shey عضارم و یلاوم و ‏giz رکذ
on fol. 386%ربمغیپ نالسراح و ارعش و ناندوم, ‏ 

Sellثعب ذا نيتسولا یلع نم یذلا 11 ‏ Beginning:‏ 

No date. On the fiy-leaves at the end there is a‏ 
 ‏,short tract written by another hand تاعبسم فتاظو

ys. 

Ff. 393, ll. 23; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, gz in. 
by 6} in. (Cars. B. 6.J 

132 
The same, 
Another complete copy of the same /irst book of the 

Raudat-alahbab. 
Contents: First bib on fol. 4>; second bab on fol. 

32b; third bab on fol. 240%. Fasl I on fol. 240°; 11 on 
fol. 253P; 111 on fol. 2585; IV on fol. 273P; Von 
fol. 277P; VI on fol. 2852; VII on fol. 2988; VIII 
on fol. 3022. 

No date. 

Ff, 308, ll. 27; Nasta‘lik; small illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 108 in. by 6 in. (Caps, B. 1.) 

183 
Fragment of the same. 
This copy contains only the first bab (Muhammad’s 

genealogy, on fol. 62) and the first half of the second 
bab (Muhammad's history, on fol. 47») down to the 

report of the events of A.H. 5=A.D. 626: داق و رکذ رد‎ 
pale لوسر ترچه زا‎ est لاس‎ It break off with the 

words, شرسب ترضح سپ نانز زا مرتراوخ نم‎ öz ia 

Dallas دومرف ر‎ corresponding to Caps. B. 6, fol. 155°, 

1. 20. 

This copy seems to be collated throughout ; it is not 
dated. 

Ff. 203, ll. 18; Nasta'lik; size, 9? in. by حق‎ in. 
(OusELEY 220.] 
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Raudat-alshuhada .(ادهشلا ةضور)‎ 

A detailed history of the martyrdom of “Ali's family, 
especially of Hasan and Husain, composed in a very 
flowery style by the celebrated author of the Anwar-i- 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 75 

the former place a lacuna is found. The transcriber of 
the greater part of the work was Muhammad Sharif 
of Kashmir. 

No. 164, ff. 182; No. 151, ff. 230; No. 152, ff. 291 ; No. 153, 
ff. 461; 11.17: Nasta'lik, by the same hand in the last three volumes 
(except No. 153, tf. 200-359 and 381°-461*); the first volume 
copied by another transcriber; size, (No. 164) gin. by 5 in., 
(Nos. 151-153) 92 in. by 5¢in. (FRASER 164, 151, 152, 153.] 

130 
Another copy of the fourth book, and the conclusion 

of the same work. 

 ‏Book IV: abil یلص ترضعنآ ترجمه رکذ رد مراهچ رک

ootدک ‏ ellتاب انس د تسا لمتشم نیر ‏ 

Beginning of the first fasl of the first bab of this 

book : هیلع هللا‎ de رشبلا دّیس = نف یاملع‎ 

a vi .تعامج نوچ ک دنا هدروآ نینچ ملسو‎ 

Conclusion on fol. 347%: تازچعم )3 باتک‎ Lil 

 ‎یبنلا

 ‏:Beginning رونب كرصنو نامیالا رونب ‏oll Oy نادب

 ‏a نیقیرف عادبا زا و نیلاع زا دوصقم هک ناسحالا
This copy was finished the 4th of Safar, ۸۰1۲۰ ۲ 162 ح<‎ 

A.D. 1749, 24th of January. 

Ff. 451, ll. 17 (the last seven pages supplied by another hand, 
ll. 19); Nasta‘lik ; size, 11 in. by 5? in. (WALKER 105. 
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 ‏Raudat-alahbâb (بابحالا ةضور).

Part of the history of Muhammad, his family, com- 
panions, and followers, completed by ‘Ata-allah bin 
Fadl-allâh Jamâl-alhusaini (see fol. rb, Il. 11 and 12), 
A.H. goo—A.D. 1494, and dedicated to Mir “Ali Shir, 
It consists of three books (دصقم)‎ : 1. Biography of 
Muhammad; 2. History of his companions ) l); 
3. History of the disciples of the companions .(يوعحاتلا)‎ 

This MS. contains only the first book (> لوا دصقم‎ 
 ,‎ consisting of a mukaddimahتلاسر ترضح تريس),

three bibs, and eight faşls. Comp. H. Khalfa ii. 
Pp. 495; W. Morley, p.15; C. Stewart, p. 21; Cat. des 
MSS. et Xyll. p. 298; B. Dorn, Das Asiat. Museum, 
p- 348; G. Fliigel ii. pp. 368 and 369; Rieu i. p. 147. 

eiرون تاقولغم لّوا هکنآ و شنیرفآ ءادتبا نايب رد ‏ 
on fol. ۰دود ترضعتآ تومنر ‏ 

gb.ربماغیپ رهطا بسن نایب رد لوا باب, هد 1. ‏ 

 هدبن رس و تا تیفیک و تدالو ناکم نایب و ملس و

 دومن ‏Gy رورس نآ ةویح تم رد هک عئاقو و لاوحا زا,
on fol. ۰‏ 

 نیرد و تريس ند ‏Er 5 تامهتم رد مویس باب

Ob, on fol. 7تسا لصف تشه ‏ 
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135 
The same. 
This copy is nearly a hundred years older than the 

preceding one ; finished the roth of Shawwâl, ۸.1۲ 1034 
—A.D. 1625, July 16, by Jamal Muhammad ibn Sheikh 
Mubarak of Dihli, but the khdtimah consists here only 
of a few lines (on fol. 383»). Bab I on fol. 72; Il on 
fol. 55»; 111 on fol. 828; IV on fol. 103; Von fol. 
1312; ۷1 on fol. 160%; VII ‘on fol. 176>; VIII on 
fol. 196>; IX on fol. 228>; X on fol. 337. 

Ff. 384, Il. 15; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, g3 in. by 
52 in, [Bont, 538.) 
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Dah Majlis سلجم)‎ 35). 
An extract from the Raudat-alshuhadâ, or rather an 

abridgment of the original work, differing from that in 
many respects, and also from the copy in Rieu i. p. 155. 

The first majlis on fol. 1b, os مدآ یالتبا نایب رد‎ 

 -‎ corresو بوقعی ور ‎ Cplابرکذ و ‎ istsمالسلا مهیلع

ponds to the preface and the first half of the first bâb. 

It begins somewhat like the original work, درجو »3,5 یا‎ 

a ,ام لد یاود وت‎ and goes down to fol. 25%, 1, 4 in 

Elliot 313. 

The second majlis on fol. 16%, یالتبا‎ Lisl ةرمز رد‎ 

 ‎ corresponds to the greater part ofفسوب یالبو بوقعی,
the second half of the first bâb in the Raudat-alshuhadâ 
(Elliot 313, fol. 258,1. 4, to fol. 4gb, 1. 11). From the 
rest of the first and the whole of the second bab no 
extracts are to be found at all in this abridgment. 

The third majlis on fol. 35% دیس تافو نايب رد‎ 

des? نیرخالاو نیلوالل فرشا نییبنلا متاخ نیلسرلا‎ 

 ‎ترضح بقانم رد ,‎ the fourth majlis on fol. 58%هللا لوسر ز

Lb اسنلا ريخ ز‎ and the fifth majlis on fol. 864, رد‎ 

 ‎ 6 more orنینمولاریما تداهش رکذ, ‎ deبلاط یبا نبا
less in agreement with the corresponding bâbs in the 
raudat. 

The siath majlis on fol. 112b, ترضح تداهش رکذ رد‎ 
 ‎ contains different partsنا تعفیک رد و نسح ماما,

from the sixth and seventh bâbs of the original (the end 
of this majlis corresponding to Elliot 313, fol. 168b, 
1 (۰ 

The seventh majlis on 141.38, نب ملسم تداهش رد‎ 

 ‎ corresponds toلیقعر ‎ tea wوا نادنزرف زا یضعب و بلاط

the eighth bab in the raudat. 

The eighth majlis on fol. 176%, رابخا زا یضعب رکذ رد‎ 

MLSs, contains parts of the ninth bab of the raudat 
down to fol. 235°, 1. 8, in Elliot 313. 

The ninth majlis on fol. 212۳ ترضح تداهش رکذ رد‎ 

alel, is an abridgment of the wholeالسلا هیلع نيسح ‏ 
of the remainder of the ninth bâb.‏ 

The tenth majlis on‘fol. 260, JoLas زا یضعب رک رد‎ 

 ‎ corresponds to,the first faşl of the tenth bibتیب لما,
of the raudat (Elliot 313, ff. 3o5b-3453,1.3). Beginning 

Suhaili, Husain bin ‘Ali alwâ'iz alkâshifi, who died 
A.H. 91O=A.D.1504; comp. Rieui.p.152. This work 

was translated into Turkish, and entitled ادعسلا ةقبدح‎ 
by Muhammad bin Sulaiman albaghdâdi with the 
takhallus Fudüli (died .د‎ 963 or 970); comp. 
H. Khalfa iii. p. 300, No. 6648, and p. 41, No. 4456; 

G. Flügel ii. p. 378; Stewart, p. 23. The original 
Persian work, contained in this copy, is divided into 
ten chapters, and one khâtimah : 

on fol. ۰ایبنا زا یضعب یالتبا رد لوا باب, ‏ 

 ‏Sow ترضح اب ‏US iy شیرق یافج رد مود باب
on fol. ۰ :هات رس و وخ تداهشو راربالا, ‏ 

on fol. 778.نیعمجا 42355 و هترتع یلع و, ‏ 

 ات تدالو تقو زا همطاف لاوحا زا یضعب رد مراهچ باب
on fol. ۰تافو نامز, ‏ 

 ماگنه ات تدالو نامز زا ئلع یفترم رابخا رد مچ باب
on fol. 1198,تداهشر ‏ 

 لاوحا زا یضعب و نسح ماما ‏plas نایب رد مشش باب

on fol. 143.تداهش ات تدالو نامز زا یو, ‏ 

 تدالو و نیسح ماما هدازهاش بقانم رد متفه باب

on fol. 197ردارد تافو زا دعب شلاوحا زا یضعب و یو, ‏ 

 و بلاط یبا نب لیقع نیا ملسم نتفر رد متشه باب

on fol. 1750,وا نادنزرف یضعب لتقو وا ندش دیهشر ‏ 

 ندومن هبراعم و البرکب نیسح ماما ‏(yi رد مهن باب

lack, onو ابرقا و دالوا و ترضح نآ تداهش و ‏ ploادهش ‏ 

fol. 203).‏ 

 ‏WS ٌةعقاو زا دعب ار تیب لما هک یعناق و رد مهد باب

els, inدندش برح نارشابم هک نافلاخم تابوقع و دش ‏ 

two fasls, on fol. 305».‏ 

 ۳۳ تن ‏slates و ییطبس ‏SİN رکذ رد متاخ
on fol. ۰ناشیار ‏ 

This conclusion is subdivided into two jake, the first 
of which contains Hasan’s, the second Husain’s descen- 
dants ; each of them consists of several faşls. 

Beginning of the whole work :‏ 

 ام ‏Jo یاطع وت یالب توشآ اه لد یاود وت درد تدرش یا

This copy was finished the 7th of Muharram, 
A.H. 1133=A.D.1720, November 8, by Sheikh Mu- 
hammad Zahid, the son of Haji Muhammad Fadil 
bin Muhammad Salih, an Israelite; see the colophon : 

 ,‎ culeدیماجنا تیاهنب و دیس ‎ OLSءادهشلا ةضور
 ‎ناتلا كللا قیفوتب ?‎ beدمعم ریش ‎ sahدلو ?‎ sosلضاف

 ‎کس — — 58 لینارسا ینب ےلاص دمع نب

“b p= هبنش زورد‎ ۰ 

Ff. 368, ll. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; some parts seem 
to have béen supplied by a later hand; frontispiece in green and 
red; collated throughout ; size, 92 in. by 62 in. 
> (ELLror 313.) 
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Akhbâr-i-hasinah dar akhbâr-i-Madinah نیسح رابخا)‎ 

 ‎هنیدمرابخارد).
The history and topography of Madinah, a Persian 

translation of Samhüdi's well-known Arabic work, 

 ‎ which extract from hisیفطصلا راد رابخاب افولا ةصالخ,

larger و یفطصلا ر اد رابخاب ینفولا‎ lay, was 6 

by Samhüdi himself, A. S 893 —A.D. 1488; comp. 
Wiistenfeld, Geschichte der Stadt Medina im Auszuge 
aus dem Arab. des Samhüdi, in ‘Abhandlungen der 
Königl. Gesellseh. der Wissenschaften zu Göttingen, 
vol. ix, histor.-philol. Classe, pp. 1—156; Aumer, Arab. 
Cat. p.144; A. Sprenger, Cat. Berol. No. 179; H. Khalfa 
ii, 144, No. 2302, and vi. 450, No. 14294. 

The author of this Persian translation drops his name, 
and states merely that he has made this paraphrase for 
the sake of some friends who were not sufficiently 
versed in the Arabic language; see fol. 1>: دعب‎ Ul 

 و ددد ‏Gr لا دت ک

 تخم راو تم بر تن هک مرتعم مرکم ناتسود

 ةبق رابخا رب عالطا قوشو د یراوتم : ترس ول

 ن 1 دنتشاد رایسب هرونم ‏Side os مرح و يا

 افیعض و هتسح ربقف نیا رطاخ رد ‏on دندومثيم زین

 لماکریرعت و لضاف ملاع طیسو ‏٢-٣٢ ph oes ناوتان
 مرح ‏dy هناوا یف ءاملعلا سیر و هنامز ءالصضعفلا دیس

eenلس یف مظتنلا ملسو ‏ US3 ‏ 
 ةمالخا تساتسم هک یدوهمس مرکو اهناش ‏al he لوتبآ

Lgl!دوش هدرک همجرت یسراف نابزب ارنآ یفطصلا راد رابخاب ‏ 
87 
This Persian translation, like the Arabic original, is 

divided into eight chapters (0b); comp. Wiener Jahr- 
biicher, 1835, B 79 Anzeigebl. p. ۰ 

Peas), نآ تلیضف و هنيدم یامسا رد لوآ باب‎ 

 7 ٢ ‎"بان تسل د ‎ talنیا و هفیرش

 ,‎ on fol. 4b (the third, fourthلصف هد رب تسلمتشم بابر,
fifth, sixth, seventh, and eighth fasls are missing, in 

consequence of a large lacuna after fol. 8, comprising 
fifteen leaves according to the Arabic paging). 

vbتلیسف رد مود ب ‏ ojهچنآ و یوبن دجسم لضف و ‏ 

onهس رب تسا لمتشم باب نیا و ناب تسا نلعتمر ‏ es‏ 

fol. 16%.‏ 

 تقو ات میدق نام زا هنیدم کت رابخا رد ‏om 2و ام

 باب نیا و هات و ‏dle لا ‏٢ فیرش مودق
on fol. 33>.هس رب, ‏ seتسا ‏ 

 قّلعتم هچنآ و یوبن ‏Soa ترامع ن نایب رد مراهچ باب باب

 رب باب نیا و تارهاط جا اوزا تارجح لاوحا نانو نان تسا

on fal 49۰هدفه, ‏ jesتسا ‏ 

 نآ ریغ و ‏As یالصم ز ;\ هنوبذ دجاسم رد ‏=c < باب

 ‏Glo یادهش و ‏eN نایب و هنیدم رباقم حرشو

on fol. gor,تسا لصف شش رب لمتشم بابر ‏ 

and end of this majlis are guite in agreement with those 
in the first faşl. 'The contents of the second faşl and of 
the khâtimah in Alkâshifi's work are entirely missing 
in these extracts. 

This copy (worm-eaten in several places) was finished 
the 14th of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1118—A.D, 1706, the 
z3rd of September, in Kashmir. 

FY. 298, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 43 in. 
) 008427 App. 8.] 
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A work of similar character as the Dah Majlis, and 

based, as it seems, for its chief parts also on the Raudat- 

alshuhadâ, beginning: ... بجاو دمص یاو میدق دحا یا‎ 

 ‏BI تمیدق تاذ تمرع+ یهلا لازی الو لزی ملرداق یاو.
It treats of the martyrdom of prophets and saints, 

especially of Muhammad, ‘Ali, and the martyrs of Kar- 
bala, Hasan, Husain, ete. ete. It is also divided into 

several majlis : 
The first majlis is not marked at all, and seems to 

be a kind of preliminary discourse on the troubles of 
all prophets ete, since Adam. 

The second majlis contains the story of Muhammad’s 
death, on fol. 148 نیلسرلا)‎ a (تافو رد‎ that is to say, 

the same as the third bab of the Raudat and the third 
majlis of the Dah Majlis. 

The third majlis gives an account of Fatimah and 
her death, on fol. 384 (1,2; ةمطاف تافو رد)ز‎ comp. the 
fourth bab of the Raudat and the fourth of the Dah 
Majlis. 

The fourth majlis relates ‘Ali’s martyrdom, on fol. 
 -‎ ,3), corresنب یلع نینمولا ریما لتقم ‎ ol(بلاط 54۶

ponding to the fifth bâb of the Raudat and the fifth of 
the Dah Majlis. 

The fifth majlis tells us how Hasan died as martyr, 

ony 01 ۳ 1 رد نسح نما‎ all لععم‎ 95) 
comp. the sixth bab of the Raudat and the sixth of the 
Dah Majlis. 

The following chapters are not styled سلجمر‎ but 
appear to be quite equal to the first five of that style ; 
viz., on fol. 1074, the story of Muslim bin “Akil bin 

Abi Talib’s death نتشون تباتک و لیقع ملسم لتقم رد)‎ 

 ‎و هفوکب ار ملسم نیسح ماما ندومن لاسراو قارع لما
 ‎ corresponds exactly to the eighthملسم ندش ديهش)

bab of the Raudat and the seventh of the Dah ( Mayle; 

likewise the following chapters on fol. 1454 ندردرس : هصق)‎ 

 ماشب) ‏and fol. 2 (Ss نت ود داتفه ندش هتشک 25(

Ree in their contents with the ninth and tenth bibs of‏ 
the Raudat. No title nor author's name appears, as‏ 
far as we can judge, anywhere ; and we do not know‏ 
on what authority in Sale's hand-list this book is styled‏ 

 ’.‎ “the enquirer after knowledgeبلاط ۱
The copy was finished the 29th of Dhü-alhijjah, 

A.H. 1058=A.D. 1649, the 14th of January. 

Ff. 192, ll. 13-14; Nasta'lik ; the first page injured ; size, 7} in. 
by 42 in. (Sare 78.] 
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called بولقلا ةويح باتکاز‎ the present book he com- 
pe in Persian to render it more accessible to every- 
ody. 

It is divided into a mukaddimah and twelve chapters 
(OL); but the headings of the first six only are marked. 
It was edited at Taharan, a.H. 1240 and 1266; see 
Trübner's Record, Nos. 66, 67, p. go, and Rieu i. p. 155. 

Towards the end this copy is rather incomplete, as 
there are blanks left in many places. Not dated. 

Ff. 345, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 102 in. by 63 in. 
(OuSELEY 314.] 
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 ‏Matéli'-alanwar GUT تمجرت یف راونالا علاطم).
A special history of Muhammad, adding at theenda 

chapter on the four immediate successors, on the 
Umayyade Khilâfat, and, finally, on eschatology. 
The author, ‘Afifah Nür-i-kâshâni, says in the preface, 
that in his twenty-first year he became a lawyer 
according to the Hanafite doctrine (ینامعن بهذم)ز‎ then 
he applied himself to the study of the history of Mu- 
hammad. As his sources he mentions, besides Kurân, 

commentaries, Hadith, یدقاو صصقر‎ yyl ,رابخا‎ a trea- 

tise of Manşür “Abhari (5), and ةف‎ Al SE, 

It is divided into twenty-one faşls, the contents of 
which are stated on fol. 2a, 1 

 ‏:Beginning ترضح ات نیرتفیعض لا هال دلا

 یلا یلاعت هّللا ‏(read sab) هعلب یناشاکر ون هفیفع یناتر
 ضیف ار یعاد فیعض نیا نوچ دیو نینچ ‏SLI لين

 لا ‏stale یناوج ناونع نس رغص زا یناعبس لضف.

Not dated. Notes on the margin show that it has 
been collated with the original. 

Ff, 116, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, وچ‎ in. by 5} in. 
(OUSELEY 260.] 
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The same. 

This copy begins immediately with the index, the 

preface being wanting : a تعفیک رد‎ Js! bes 

No date. The transcriber’s name is Muhammad 

Latif bin Muhammad Sharifbeg bin Bâbâshâh Bardi 

Balkhi. 

Ff. 1-100%, ll. دو‎ ; Nasta'lik; size, 9 in. by 5 in. 72 51.] 

1 This Kitâb-hayât-alkulâb has been edited at Tabriz, A.H. 1241; 

see Trübner's Record, Nos. 66, 67, p. 99 ; English by J. L. Merrick, 

Boston, 1850. 
The Kitéb-bihdr-alanwdr was edited (single volumes) at 

Taharân, A.H. 1270, 5 1283. 
By the same author: 

Hilyat-almuttakin, Taharân, A.H. 1248. 

Hakk-alyakin, Taharân, A.H. 1241. 

Zâd-alma'âd, Taharân, A.H. 1244 (Rieui.p. 21). 

Kitâb-i-su'âl-u-jawâb, Taharân, A.H. 1247. 

Comp. Trübner's Record, Nos. 66, 67, p. 98. : 

Besides, the Bodleian Library possesses another work, ‘Ain- 

alhayât, by the same author, printed at Taharân, A.H. 1240. 

‘A collection of prayers by the same, entitled Mikbâs-almaşâbih, 

is described in Rieu i, p. 20. ۳ 

 ک یتاقدص و سارغ و نویع و تاکرابم رابآ رد مشش باب
 ‏?wy و مس و هیلع هللا یلص تلاسر ترضع تسدوسنم

Ob, on fol. 111%.ود ‏ kesتسا ‏ 

 یّلص ربمغیپ هب تسبوستم هک یدچاسم رد متقه باب

 زامن امدچسم نآ رد اهوزغ و اهرفس رد هک مّلس و هیلع هللا
on fol. 1۰تسا لصف هس باب نبرد و دنا هدرگ, ‏ 

 لابج و لامعا یضعب و ماطآ و ‏Leal و هیدوا رد متشه باب

on fol. ۰تسا لصف ود رب باب نیا و هنیدمر ‏ 

 ‏Beginning: Yy رامشیب شیاتس و رایسب ساپس

gi .تلاسر ترضح‎ 

Copied A.H. ووډ‎ A.D. 1585, by Ghulam ‘Ali Hisari 

Ça كرابلا هللا تیب نکس‎ 
A short account of this work, written by Sir Gore 

Ouseley, is found on the fly-leaf. 

Ff. 156, ll. 19; Nastalik; illuminated frontispiece; eastern 
binding with gold; size, 83 in. by 5} in. [ELLioT 362.] 

139 
Another incomplete copy of the same. 
Beginning as above: .لا رایسب ساپس‎ This copy 

contains only the first and “second bab and the first two 
fasls of the third complete, besides that some fragments 
from the third fasl of the third bab (down to Elliot 
362, fol. 45>, last line but one), and from the second or 
last fasl of the eighth bab (from fol. 140%, 1.17, to the 
end in Elliot 362). Notwithstanding this copy is of 
great value, because all the omissions of Elliot 362 
(fasls 3-8 of the first bab) may be supplied from this. 

A note on the last page states that this work, i. e. the 
Persian translation itself, was completed A.H. 969= 
A.D. 1561-1562. The copy was finished in the month 
Dhü -alhijjah, A.A. irr (probably 1132) —A.D. 1720, 
October. 

Ff. 70, ll. 15; Shikasta; many leaves destroyed by worms و‎ 
size, 72 in. by 43 in. [WALKER 30. 

140 

Jilâ-al'uyân نویعلا)‎ Ne). 

A Shi‘ah biography and history of Muhammad, “Ali, 
and the twelve Imams, by Muhammad Bâkir b, Muham- 

mad Taki, the famous author of many religious and 
ethical works, both in Arabic and Persian, who was 
born A.H. 1038=A.D. 1628, completed this work 
A.H. 1089=A.D. 1678, and died A.H. 1110=A.D. 1698; 
comp. Rieu i. p. 154 sq. and p. 20. 

Beginning: یب دنوادخ راوازس زابناو لثم یب‎ yil 

The author relates in the preface, on fol. 68, that 
before this he composed two works on the same sub- 

ject, راونالا راع+ اکا‎ in Arabic, and an extract of it, 
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 ‏Ta'rikh-i-Jahânkushâi (یاشکناهج ےيرأت)
The rare and valuable history of “the Moghul em- 

peror C’ingizkhan and his successors, entitled Ta'rikh-i- 
Jahânkushâi (the chronicle of the conqueror of the 
world), and composed by ‘Ala-aldin‘Atamalik bin Baha- 
aldin Muhammad aljuwaini, who was born A. H. 624 or 
625 and died ,هد‎ 681, the 4thof Dhi-alhijjah=a.p. 1283, 
5th of March; comp. Rieu i. p. 160; Elliot, History of 
India, ii. p. 384 sg.; G. Flügel ii. p. 178; H. Khalfa 
ii. p. 685, No. 4353; Not. et Extr. ii. p. 383 sq., and iv. 
p. 698; Fundgruben des Orients i. p. 220 sq.; Quatre- 
mere, Histoire des Mongoles, pp. Ixvii and 169 (note 39). 
This copy seems to be much more complete than Flügel's, 
for it begins with C'ingizkhân's accession to the throne, 
A.H. 599=A.D. 1202, and goes down to A.H. 655= 
A.D. 1257 (this is the last date which occurs, see fol. 
171», 1. 21). Like Fliigel’s, it is divided into three 
books or mujallads, the jist beginning on fol. 1b: 

 ‎دک یدوچسم تسدوجولا بجاو هک ار یدوبعم انث و ساپس
 ‎خلا لقع راونا بهاو وا دوجو.

 ‏The second, entitled مزراوخ نیطالس تلود ءادبم رکذ

 مهنمه رب هللا ران, ‏:on fol. 68b, beginning باتکرد

 ‏Jİ براچت لبذ ‏FAD هک براچتلا براشم».

 , ‏:The third, on fol. 129%, beginning شیاتس و ساپس

 ‏Fi هدنبات وا ینشور و ‏She نارتخا ‏SOT تساریادخ,
Good, mounted MS., concluding on fol. 172% On 

fol. 1732 there is half a page written by the original 
hand, agreeing with fol. 1709, ll. 1-15 (which is supplied 
by a later hand). 

Not dated. 

Ff. 172, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; some leaves (ff. 155-156, 158-161, 
and 170-172) are supplied later; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
13 in. by 8 in. (OusELEY App, 44.) 

146 
The same. 
Another very old and good copy of the same, but 

unfortunately a little imperfect at the end, and injured 
both on the first and the last page. It breaks off with 
the words یاپب نوچ دومرف دزمانر‎ corresponding to fol. 
1724, |. 1, in the preceding copy. 

The second book begins on fol. 923, the third on 
fol. 179». 0‏ 

 : Beginning the same 2 ار یدوبعم انثو ساپس.
No date. 

Ff. 232, :لب دو‎ Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 10} in. 
by 7 in. {Fraser 164.[ 

147 
Ta'rikh-i-Waşsâf ,(فاصو ریرات)‎ 

A very valuable and complete copy of the five 
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 ‏Mi'raj-nama (همان جارعم)

A detailed account of Muhammad's ascent to the | 
heavens, entitled ,هانپ تلاسر ترضح عمان جارعم‎ and 

beginning : و نیقتملل تبقاعلا و نیلاعلا بر هلل دال‎ 

 ‏gire نیعمجا ‏oll و ‏seat هلوسر یلع مالسلا و ةولصلا

 ملا تادوجوم ‏,ie تاتئاک دیس.
The author's name does not occur. No date. Copied 

by the same Muhammad Latif bin Muhammad Sharif 
bin Bâbâshâh. In the colophon this little book is 
styled جارعم‎ ve 

Ff. 100°-110, ll. دوز‎ Nasta'lik; size, و‎ in. by 5 in. 
(Sexp. 51.] 

111. History or THE 11007 78 anp Târâks, 
CİNGİZKHAN, TİMÜR, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE 

DESCENDANTS. 
144 

A large fragment of a detailed history of the Moghul 
race, especially of Clingizkhan, his forefathers and 
immediate successors. It is written in a very flowery 
style, intermixed in many places with poetry; begins 

with Noah’s son Yâfet on fol. 18, هیلع حون نب ثفاب رکذ‎ 

 ‎ and breaks off in the accountناشیا باقعا و مالسلا ز

of the death of Uktâikhân, who reigned A, H. 624-637 
=A.D. 1227-1239. 

In order to facilitate the identifying of this anony- 
mous work, we quote here some of the chapter- 
headings : 

om fol. 20وا لاوحا و ناخزوغا تدالو 85, ‏ 
on fol. rob,وا تشذگر سو وقنالآ رکذر ‏ 

on fol. 5ناخزیگنچ تدالوو رداهب یکوسیب لاوحا رکذ, ‏ 
(the history of Cingizkhan comprises 150 leaves).‏ 

on fol. ۰ناخزيگنچ تافو رک ‏ 

on 101. 7 ۰نیدلا لالج ناطلس لاوحا $225, ‏ 

on fol. 1768نآاف یاتکوا ناهج هاشداپ نولس رکذر ‏ 
(the history of this successor of C'ingizkhân goes down‏ 

ypتافو ‏ to the end of the fragment; the last chapter,‏ 
begins on fol. 2264).ناخ یاتکواو ناخ یاتغچر ‏ 

 ‏of this fragment : ۳ حون نب ‏eo رکذ

 زا_نیمز ‏Sy مامت ماقتنالا دیدش راّهق مالسلا و ةولصلا

 خلا نیکرشم ‏uals خاسوا.

 ‏.Beginning of Cingizkhân's history on fol 21<: رذپ

 3 بر تر رم رب رز یکوسیب ناخزیگنچ
 موقزا یمعب یاوشیپ و تلابا تدون ناید كلم ریذقت» نوچ

3 > Baye» دیسر واب تایق هليبق و نورين‎ | sections or volumes (gis) of the ةيجزت و راصمالا‎ iye 

that is, the history of the Moghul Sultâns fromاصعالا, ‏ 
Hulâgü to Abi Sa'id, commonly styled Ta’rikh-i-‏ 
Wassaf, and composed by Khwâjah “Abd-allâh bin‏ 

Fadl-allah Wassaf. The first four volumes, comprising‏ 

An excellent copy, with vowels throughout. 

Ff. 235, İl. 19 ; Nasta'lik ; size, ر‎ in. by 7 in. 
(Tu. Hype 31. 
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A large and well-preserved fragment of an anony- 

mous history of the Moghul race, beginning with Hulâ- 
gükhân's death, A. H. 663—A.D. 1265, and going down 
to the end of the sixteenth year of Shahrukh’s reign, 
A.H. 823=A.D. 1420, which appears to be at the same 
time the date of the composition of this incomplete work ; 

see fol. 1676, 1 8: تسیب و داتشهب یرچه خیرأت هک الاح‎ 

Za 

__ Beginning: Huss مل‎ less قارع كلامم زا دعب‎ 

The history of Timür's reign fills ff. 86b—royb, 
This fragment concludes, on ff. 168b-1733, with a 

short geographical appendix, containing a description 
of Transoxania and its principal cities (the first of 
which is Bukhârâ). 

No date. 

Ff. 173, ll. 25; excellent Nasta'lik ; size, وډ‎ in. by 5Sin. 
(FRASER 155. 

150 

Malfüzât-i-Timuri (650.5 .(تاظوفلم‎ 

Abt Tâlib alhusaini al'aridi's Persian translation of 
Timür's autobiographical memoirs, originally written 
in the Caghatai language, and otherwise called Tüzuk-i- 
Timuri, or Tüzukât-i-Timüri, made between A.H. 1038 
and 1047 —A.D. 1628 and 1637; comp. Elliot, History 
of India, iii. p. 389 sq., and iv. p. 559 sq.; Rieu i. 
p-177 sq.; W. Morley, pp. 95 and g6. This copy is 
styled on the fly-leaf, یرومیت الزت‎ bem; and in the 
colophon simply یرومیت‎ 935. Like both copies in the 
Royal Asiatic Society, those in the East India House, 

and several in the British Museum, this is also imper- 
fect and defective, containing : 

The Persian translator’s preface on fol. rb, beginning : 

 ‎یاضتقمب هک ار یناعبس غیلب دمح ‎ ETكانلعج تا همیرک

 ‎لابب ار ینارقبحاص تنطلس یاقب یاقنع ضرالا یف ةفيلخ
Ji Just 
© Account of the omens of Timür's great future, on 

fol. 2b, and 

Timürs memoirs, unseparated from the preceding 

chapter and undivided from the beginning to the end, 

on ff, 8وايو و‎ These memoirs go down at least to 

۸. H. 798=A. D. 1395, which date we find mentioned 

on fol. 1189, 1. 11 مدمآ رد تشدب)‎ ةنسرد) ٨‎ 

The introductory chapters of Timür's memoirs, con- 

taining his Institutes, designs, and enterprises, are 

entirely wanting in this copy, which was finished the 

tith of Shawwal, .د‎ 1179=the seventh year of 

Shah ‘Alam’s reign, A.D. 1766, March 23. The Tüzu- 

kât, or Institutes, were translated into English by 

Major Davy, and published by J. White, Oxford, 1783; 

in French translation by Langles, Paris, 1787. The Mal- 

füzât, or Memoirs (as far as A.H. 777), were translated 

into English by Major Stewart, and published by the 

Oriental Translation Fund, 1830. 

Ff. 125, ll. 17; quite modern Nasta'lik ; worm-eaten ; size, 

gz in. by 63 in. ۳ (ELLToOT 407.[ 

2 

the history of the years A.H. 655-699=A.D. 1257— 
1299, were completed A.H. 711—A.D. 1311, and pre- 
sented to the Sultân Uljâitü 712; the fifth was supplied 
later by the same author. The last year we find quoted 
init is A.H. 718=A.D.1318; G. Flügeland Rieu give as 
date for the completion of this fifth volume A.H. 728= 
A.D.1328. The Ta’rikh-i-Wassaf has been lithographed 
in Bombay, A.H. 1269. 

Comp. on Waşşâf and his most celebrated work— 
a specimen of the highest point of excellence of which 
the Persian language is capable—H. Khalfa ii. p. 156, 
No. 2337; Rieui. p. 161 sq-; Elliot, History of India, 
iii. p. 24 sq.; Ouseley, Biogr. Nott. pp. 230-235; 
G. Fliigel ii. pp. 181-185, etc. The first volume has 
been edited and translated into German by Hammer- 
Purgstall, Wien, 1856. 

Contents of this copy: 
First volume on fol. 1, beginning : هک یشیاتس ودمح‎ 

Jl. 

Second volume on fol. 82>, beginning: بر هللا‎ Je 

Di یلوعم هيلع لاوحا لک ینو‎ ŞE .نیلاعلا‎ 
Third volume on fol. 145>, beginning: هلل‎ cell 

 لا نونسلا ‏LY نم ناسنالا قلخ یذلا.
Fourth and fifth volumes (not separated from one 

another) on fol. 224», beginning: رشنب درولا مستبا‎ 

I .میسنلا‎ 

This copy is collated throughout and provided with 

vowels ; besides on the margin there are many additions 

and explanations of difficult words. The first volume 

is dated the second of Dhü-alhijjah, a. H. 885 = 

A.D. 1481, February 2. 

Ff. 407, ll. 25; very close Nastalik; ff. 183-192 supplied by 

another hand; size, Loin. by 6} in. (ELLror 378.] 

148 

Fragment of a general history of the Moghul dynasty, 

beginning with the death of Ghâzânkhân and Uljaiti’s 

accession:to the throne, A.H. 703—A.D. 1304; of the 

dynasty of the Ilkanians from Amir Sheikh Hasan to 

Sultân Ahmad ; and of the dynasty of the Sarbadarians 

from Khwâjah “Abd-alrazzâk to Khwâjah لل سم‎ 

In the midst of the last prince's reign, A.H. 767= 

A.D. 1365, this fragment breaks off. It is divided 

into two parts, the first headed thus : عناقو زا یضعب رد‎ 

 تافو زا دعبو ناخنازاغ ناهج هاشداپ ضرم ماگنهب

 ‏Ye یور ناسارخ رد وا.
 ‏:The second on fol. 582, thus وبا ناطلس هجوت رکذ

 یناررماکدنسم رب وا سولجو :ٌبناطلسب ناخ رداهب دیعس

 ینابناهج ریرس و.
Beginning of the first part: ضرم دادتشا ربخ نوچ‎ 

EZ ناسارخ دالب رد‎ yi. 

Ff, 568b-617, ll. 31; Nasta'lik ; size, 14in. by gin. 

> : i (ELLror 377.) 
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 یف یهاشمزراولل "نیکتسزدا ‏ale نب دمحا نب دّمعم
 ةنامنامثو نیسمخو ‏öl نس نابعش نم رشاعلا حابصلا

 ‏wipl دلب یف یرچما
“Finished, by the help of the king the giver, by the 

sinful servant Muhammad b. Abi Bakr b. Muhammad 

b. Ahmad b. Muhammad . . . . Alkhwarizmshahi, 

in the morning of the roth of Shabân, A.H. 852— 

A.D. 1448, October 9, in the town of Abarküh. 

This was still in the lifetime of the author, who died in 

A.H. 858—A.D. 1454. Abarkth is a village not far 
from Yazd, the native place of Sharaf-aldin. 

Ff. 271, ll. 25; small, irregular Nasta'lik; collated through- 
out by the same hand; size, 10in. by 63 in. [OUSELEY 263. 

154 
The same. : 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy: ادمح‎ 

 ‎ال 2
Dated by Haji Hasan bin Muzaffar-alsharif, the oth 

of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 886=A.D. 1481, July 6. 

Ff. 349, written by two different hands in Nasta'lik ; the first 
on ff. 1-113, ll. 19; the second on ff. 114-349, ll. 23; size, 3و‎ in. 
by 63 in. (Huxr. 160. 

155 
The same. 
This fine copy was finished the rst of Jumada- 

althâni, A. H.1105—A.D. 1694, January 28. 

Ff. 462, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik ; size, 103 in. by Gin. 
(FRASER 121.] 

156 
The same. 
A splendid copy of the same, concluding on fol. 655», 

and dated the 17th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1151= 
A.D. 1738, September 2. It was made for an English 

officer .(لوک رتسم ؟)‎ By the same hand is added, on 
ff. 657-7842, the famous but very rare introduction of 

“Ali Yazdi to his Zafar-nâma, the همان رفظ‎ Sodio, 

beginning: و رفظ ةمان یادتبا و یرادناهج‎ ze حاتتفا‎ 

al ساپسو دمح یرایتخب‎ . Comp. J. Aumer, p. 86; 

Fol. 695 is left blank. 

Ff. 784, ll.19; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 10} in. by 
63 in. [Bopt. 302.) 

Rieu i. p. 174. 

157 
The same. 
The first words of the preface are missing ; this copy 

begins: JI ةمئاد ةبْيط‎ öyle, corresponding to the end 

of the first — and beginning of the second line of the first 

page in Ouseley 263. On the title-page this work is 

incorrectly styled YO pb and also یاشکناهج‎ pi 

a 
Centre column, ff. 1-329, ll. 23-25; Nasta‘lik; beautifully 

illuminated frontispiece in blue, gold, and other colours, on fol. 2°; 
a large picture on fol. 1°; two vignettes (the first with the titles 
of the seven works contained in the whole MS. 345) on fol. 1% 
and the fiy-leaf before; size, 14 in. by 8} in. (ELLror 345.] 

| 1 The underlined letters stand upon a rasure. 
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 ‏Malfüzât-i-Şâhibkirân (نارقبحاص تاظوفلم).
An excellent and complete copy of Muhammad Afdal 

Bukhâri's revised and enlarged edition of Timür's auto- 
biographical memoirs, commenced ۸,۲۲, 1047 =A.D. 1637, 
at the command of the emperor Shâhjahân ; see fol. 3°, 
ll. 11-13; Rieu i. p. 179; Elliot, History of India, ii. 
p- 392. This amended edition comprises the whole 
life of Timür from his seventh year to his death 

(A.E. 743-807). > 
 ‏:Beginning یقالطالا ‏Je هاگراب راثن رامش زا نوزفا دمح

 < هل و

 نوریب ساپس هدینادرگ طوبرم و رونم نیدآ تقیقح نیطالس
 2 دوب یراگدیرتآ ترضح یایربک یازس راصعتا زا.

Beginning of the memoirs (in the seventh year, 
A.E. 743) on fol. 192. 

The first volume goes down to Timür's march to the 
mount of Sawalik, the roth of Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 801 
=A.D. 1399, 18th of January; the second begins with 
the battle of the mount of Sawâlik ; comp. Elliot, His- 
tory of India, iii. pp. 461 and 462. 

This very correct and beautiful copy is not dated. 

First volume, ff. 297; second volume, ff. 231, ll. 15; a few 
pages seem to have been supplied by another hand; very clear 
and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 107-103 in. by 8-83 in. 

(OvseLEy App. 179, 180. 

152 

Another copy of the same, in one volume. 
This copy goes down, like the preceding one, to 

Timür's last illness and death, and gives his last will, 
but it is not quite so distinctly and beautifully written 
as that. Beginning the same. 

Dated the 3rd of Safar, in the twenty-fourth year 
(of whom ? the emperor's name is omitted ; if“Alamgir, 
as we suppose, it would be A, H. 1091 —A.D. 1680, 5th 
of March). It formerly belonged to Major William 
Davy (A.D. 1784), and was presented by Mrs. Davy, 
as a token of his remembrance and esteem, to the Rev. 
Mr. White, Laudian Professor of Arabic at Oxford. 

Ff. 418, ll. 22; close Nasta‘lik ; size, 11 in. by 62 in. 
(Bop. 559.) 

153 
Zafar-nama (sss ,âb). 

The history of Timür, A.H. 736-807=A. D. 1336— 
1405, composed by Sharaf-aldin ‘Ali Alyazdi and com- 
pleted A.H. 828=A.D. 1424-1425. It was translated 
by Petis de la Croix, ‘Histoire de Timur-Bee,’ Paris, 
1722; an extract in text and translation is given by 
C. Stewart, Descriptive Catalogue, pp. 234-247. See 
W. Morley, pp. 94, 95; Elliot, History of India, iii. 
۳۲. 478; Rieu 1. p. 173 sg. 

 ‏Beginning : ءاشب نم كلا یتوب ‏we اکرابم اریثک ادمح

ee‏ 
 ‏:Colophon on fol. 27 1b باشولا كللا نوعب باتکلا مت

 نب رب ىا نب هس () یماللا بد دیتا ه یلع
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The end corresponds to that of the Zafar-nâma 
and the translation of Petis de la Croix. 

The MS. seems to be collated throughout ; 
dated. 

First volume, ff. 1-96; second volume, ff. 97-194; ll. 19; 
Shikasta; size, 8 in. by 4} in. (OUsELEY 3, 4.] 

it is not 

161 

A large and detailed, but anonymous and titleless, 
history of Timür's descendants and their exploits from 
the great emperor's death A.H. 807 down to A.H. 830 

—A.D.1427 (the last heading is تفالخ ترضح هجوت رکذ‎ 

 ‎دنفرمس بترطب هاتن). 72

It begins, without a preface, at once with the words 

 ‎نوچ ‎ isiرانا ترضح ‎ SUIک یارما تسویپ عوقوب هنامرد
Zl نیدلا رون < 9 كلم‎ ee ,دندوب‎ and is 

incomplete at the end (according to a Persian note on 
fol. 12 there is wanting only one leaf). Neither a title 
nor an author’s name is found anywhere. On fol. 44ob 
begins a second part, containing the events of the year 

830: Sole ةنامنامث و نیئالث ءنس‎ Salli, an SS 

 ‎زا «دش. ‎ Sleeملا یناعجس منم بئارغ و یناتر معن لئالج

That this history cannot be identical with the Zafar- 

nâma-i-Timüri, as is there stated on the inner side 

of the binding, or with any other Timürmâma (see this 
title on fol. 19), is sufficiently proved by its beginning 
with Timir’s death ! 

Ff. 446, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik ; size, gi in. by 5} in. 
(ELLtor 422. 

162 

Fragment of a history of the Moghuls, the descen- 
dants of Cingizkhan and Timür. 

Ff. 22 and 83 are later additions. The present 
arrangement of the leaves is wrong, but we have not 
been able to make out the right one, as in several 
places leaves seem to be wanting. 

Contents : 
Ff, 22b-429. History of the Ikhans of Persia, begin- 

ning in the reign of Niküdâr Oghlan, and ending with 
that of Abi 8:30 and the turbulent period following 
after his death, that is, from A.H. 681-747. For the 

dissolution of the empire of the Ilkhâns under the sons 

of Cüpân, Hasan Küdak, and Ashraf, see Malcolm, 
History of Persia, i. p. 445. 

There is a lacuna between ff. 35 and 36. 

Ff, 428-51». History of the Karâkhitâiyyah Sultans 
and of the Muzaffaride princes of Fars. 

Ff. gıb-72b. BED 7 of Timür and his descendants. 

This part is called باب‎ ‘the eighth chapter.’ 

After ff. 53 and 72 there are lacunas. 

Ff. 732-76. History of the immediate successors of 
Cingizkhan till Abâkâkhân. 

After fol. 76 is another lacuna, 

Ff. 778-822. Continuation of the history of Timür. 

We have not succeeded in making out to which 

chronicle these fragments originally belonged ; we can 

158 
Another incomplete copy of the same. 

Beginning :‏ 

 تسوگ تفگو یئاناوت ارام هک تسوا مان زا هک یئادخ مانب
The first part brings the history down to the capture 

of the fortress of Firüzküh (see Petis de la Croix, iv. 
p. 155). The end of this part corresponds to No. 153, 
fol. 2422. 

The second part, repeating a large portion of the 
first, contains that part which corresponds to Petis de 
la Croix, ii. p. 183 to iii. p. 403, and to No. 153, fol. 
 .«71۳‎ 1. 4, to fol. 211و 7
No date. There are two different sorts of hand- 

writing, the later of which is ff. 51-82 of the first, and 
ff. 25-62 of the second volume. 

First volume, ff. 218; second volume, ff. 153; 11.25: Nasta‘lik ; 
size, 12} in. by 72 in. [OUSELEY 323, 324.] 
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Abridgment of the Zafar-nâma, 
A large portion لوا دلجر)‎ as it is entitled on fol. 19) 

of the plain and sensible paraphrase which ‘Abd-alsattar 
Kasim made of ‘Ali Yazdi’s flowery work, A.H. 1024 
=A,D, 1615, in the city of Ajmir, at the request of 
the emperor Jahangir, to whom this abridgment of the 
Zafar-nâma is dedicated ; comp. Elliot, History of India, 
iii. p. 479; Rieu i. p.177. The author’s name and the 
date of composition are found here on fol. 2», Il. 13 and 
15. In the preface, on fol. rb sq., the author explains 
the reason for making this paraphrase, which is enriched 
from other sources. 

 ‏:Beginning رد شياين وزاين و ازس رب شیاتس و ساپس

 ‏él نیمز و نامسآ راگدرک روخ,
The history begins on fol. 32 with Timür's birth, and 

is brought down in this volume to a. H. 803; see fol. 
254>,1.16. Not dated. 

Ff. 255, ll. 21-23; Nasta‘lik, written, as it seems, by different 
hands; size, 112 in. by 64 in. {Hyver 36. 
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Fathnama-i-Sahibkirani ینارقبحاص)‎ eb .(ےتف‎ 
An abridgment of the Zafar-nâma of Sharaf-aldin 

‘Ali Yazdi; the difference from the original consists in 
omissions, chiefly of poetry, but also of less important 
passages in the prose part. In every other respect 
this text agrees verbo tenus with the Zafar-nâma. 

The 0 does not give his name; the title 
occurs on fol. 68, 1.12. The work is divided into a 
mukaddimah (introduction) and three makâlât, in accor- 
dance with the original. We do not find this work 
mentioned anywhere except in Sir H. Elliot’s Bibliogr. 
Index, p. 4, No. exxi. 

The preface, added by the abbreviator of his own, 

 ‏:begins هاشداپ ‏LS هاگراب ‏us سایقیب ساپسو دمح

 هک راّبج یکلم هناطلس مظعو هنأش لج دزس ناماشداپ
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Rabi‘- alawwal, a. 1. 8 1۲ ۸۰۰ 1466, October ; the copy 
itself in the month Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1014—A.D. 1606, 
April. 

The second part or vol. TI on fol. zıgb, beginning: 

Wisیانث و دمح ‏ dhشیاتس یانث هک دیاب یمألع ‏ 

 2 ریمض زا

History of Shâhrukh, who ascended the 6 
A.H, $oy—A.D. 1405, on fol. 2218, 

History of ‘Ala-aldaulah and Mirza Sultân Muham- 
mad, of ‘Abd-allatif and Ulughbeg, on fol. ۰ 

History of Mirza Abü-alkâsim Babar, on fol. 358°. 
Suecession of Mirza Jalâl-aldin Shih Mahmüd, 

history of Aba Sa'id, ete., on fol. 382). 
History of Sultan Husain (till a. m. 875) on fol. 

396%. 
This second part is dated by the transcriber, Tâhir- 

aldin bin Jalal (the same who copied the first part), the 
21st of Muharram, A.H. ro1g=A.D. 1606, May 29. 

On ff. 4409-4419 there is found a mathnawi, entitled 

 تلود ریما رسپ یلع رای هداز ریما ندرک هرصاحم ناتساد

 ‏cher غلا دیهش نامزرد | ةاره ةنيدم نامکرت ردنکس ناطلس
 نر

Ff. 441, 2 coll., one in the centre, İl. 23; another in the 
margin, 11.38; besides that, there are many notes and additions 
on the outer margin, partly by another hand; Nasta'lik; no 
ornaments ; size, gz in. by 5} in. (ELLıor 238.] 

164 

Another copy of the second part of the same work. 
The second part of the Matla'- alsa'dain, beginning in 

the same manner as in the preceding copy. 
History of Shahrukh on fol. ra; history of Ulughbeg 

and ‘Abd-allatif on fol. 1714; succession of Babar on fol. 
190; reign of Shah Mahmüd, history of Aba Sa'id, 
ete., on fol. 224>; time of Sultan Husain to A.H. 875 
on fol. 244, See Malcolm, History of Persia, i. 

p. 486 sq. 
According to the colophon on fol. 304 this copy was 

finished by Ibn Hasan Muhammad, A.H. 992, the 7th 
of Sha'bân—A.D. 1584, August 14. 

There is a lacuna after fol. 170%. To the whole 
there is prefixed by a modern hand, and written on 
different paper, an index of the headings of the chap- 
ters with references to the pages where they are to be 
found. 

11. 304, ll. 22; small Nasta‘lik; size, 9$ in. by 7 in. 
[OusELEY 203.] 
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Tuhfat-i-Sâmi یماس)‎ ik). 
A chronicle of the Moghul race, preceded by a general 

history of the early prophets from Âdam to Muhammad; 
the Imams, Khalifs, ete. The last date we can find is 
A.H. 903 or 904 = A.D. 1497-1499, on fol. 263%. 
Timürs history begins on fol. 2162. The author is 
Sayyid Muzaffar of Kabul (see title and author’s name 
on fol, 1494), and he has divided his work into a 
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only say that they do not belong to the following 
works : Habib-alsiyar; Khulâşat-alakhbâr; Lubb-alta- 
wârikh; Mirât-al'âlam; Ta'rikb-i-Kipdâkkhâni ; the 
anonymous chronicle, No. 97; Jawâhir-altawârikh; 
the anonymous chronicle, No. 169. At the same time 
we must add that these fragments, both as regards the 
matter and the wording, show a close affinity to Mir- 
khond's Raudat-alsafé, whence they seem to be 

excerpted. For the sake of comparison we add a 

 ‏:.piece of text, ff. 44>, 1. 8 sq نوغرا تالاح ضعب رکذ

 رد دوب دقتعم نایگوجب یسب نوغرا فو دهع ثداوحو ناخ

 تفگو تخاس یو یارد ینوجعم ‏Se نیعستو نامث هنس
 یازجا ضعب تسا رمع لوط ثروم نآ لکا رب تموادم هک

Julنوغرا دوب_درگوگو ‏ Seeزا هام ‏ vlهلج رخا دروخ ‏ 

 فوتو ام ‏CS |! هک دوهی هللا دعس ‏jo هلج ناردو دروآ رب

 مانب ترازو مقر هل ‏?doy ule نوغرا دهع رد وا رابتعاو دوب
 نآردو دنتشادن دار وا دزن رگد سک ودکی اب دندیشکیم وا

 رب ناب وا ‏ele Blas wh بارش هلایپ هس اریو یگوج
Comp. with this Raudat-alsafa, Ouseley 334,لا دش. ‏ 

fol. 365, 1. 7 sq.‏ 

Fol. 22% gives a review of the contents, apparently 
taken from the fragment itself; fol. 832 contains a 
postscript of three lines, in which this book is styled 

 ‎ (the same title occurs at the topخیراوت ‎ eبیرغو

of the first page). Not dated. 

Ff. 22-83, .ال‎ 19; Nasta‘lik; size, 103 in. by 7 in. 
[OUSELEY 280. 
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Matla‘-alsa‘dain wa majma‘-albahrain نیدعسلا)‎ 1 j (Ye علطم‎ 
 ‎ ylنرخ

The history of Timür and his descendants, composed 
by Kamâl-aldin “Abd-alrazzâk bin Jalâl-aldin Ishak 
Samarkandi, who was bom in Harât, A.H. 816= 
A.D. 1413, and died A.H. 887—A.D. 1482. He has 
brought the history down to A. H. 875—A.D. 1470, the 
year of Sultân Husain’s second accession; see Quatre- 
mere, in Notices et Extraits, tome xiv, premiöre partie, 
p-1sq.; Rieu i. p. 18r sq.; Elliot, History of India, 
iv. p. 89 sq.; W. Morley, pp. 96 and 97; J. Aumer, 
pp. 87 and 88; Catal. des MSS. et Xyll. pp. 286-288 ; 
G. Fliigel ii. p. 190. An extract is edited by B. Dorn, 
Ausziige, ete., pp. ۱۵۴۰۷۰ 

Contents : 
The first part or vol. I on fol. ıb. Beginning of the 

preface quite agreeing with Aumer : : اونا 
Lekاتعفا رد ‏ al‏ 

History of Sultan Abü Sa'id bin Uljâitü, the great- 
grandson of Hulâgükhân, on fol. ۰ 

History of Sâhib-kirân Timür from his birth to his 
death (A. H. 736-807=a. D. 1336-1405), on fol. 19°. 

This first part of the work was finished by the 
author, as we learn from the last words, in the month 
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Kazwini (fol. 2, 1. ro) during the reign of the emperor 
Aurangzib کلم هللا)‎ als, fol. 3, Il. 11و‎ 12), ۸.1.1068 
I118—A.D. 1658-1707, the exploits of whose ancestors 
he wished to report (fol. 3, 1.3). On fol. 49, Il. 7-10, 

he states that his work should extend from Adam to 
Aurangzib, which does not exactly correspond to the 
work itself, since it ends with a report of the death 
of Jahangir, A.H. 1037=A.D. 1627, and is apparently 
complete at the end. ‘The title occurs on fol. 4, 1. ۰ 

Contents : 
Adam and his immediate descendants on fol. 46; 

Yafet, to whom the origin of the Turkish and Moghul 
races is traced back, on fol. ga; history of C'ingizkbân 
on fol. 35; his descendants in İrân and Taran on fol. 
68>; history of Timür on fol. rogb; his descendants 
on fol. 188>; Khalil on fol. 198%; Shahrukh on fol. 

2075; Ulughbeg on fol. 2484; Babar on fol. 2493; 
Abt Sa‘id on fol. 255%; ‘Umar Shaikh on fol. 2634; 
Sultan Husain Mirza on fol. 269% In the same 
chapter there are episodes, an account of the origin 
of the Karâ-koyunlü and Ak-koyunlü, and of Muham- 
madkhân Shaibâni, prince of the Uzbegs. 

Then follows a short account of the first Moghul 
emperors of India: Babar on fol. 286%; Humâyün on 
fol. 299%; Akbar on fol. 301%; Jahangir on ff. 3049 

305". 
 ‏:Beginning یکللا كلام سابق ‏Se زا نوریب ساپسو دمح

 باتک زا راهب لصف هک هتمعن تمظعو ‏le تسازس |
JI‏ 

The contents of this work, which we do not find 
mentioned anywhere, seem to be very much the same 
as those of the اتغچ نیطالس ةرکذت‎ of Muhammad Hâdi; 
see W. Morley, p. 99. 

The present MS. is not dated; it may have been 
written during the author’s lifetime. In good preserva- 
tion throughout. 

The first volume, ff. 1-102 ; the second, ff. 103-203 ; the third, 
ff. 204-305; ll.13; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 43 in. 

۲ [OUsELEY 187-189.) 

٩ 
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In this MS. we have to distinguish two parts : an old 
part, in small but clear Nasta'lik, ff تک‎ 10°-337>; anda 

more recent one on ff. ,د و هوار‎ in more cursive Nas- 

talik. They seem originally to have formed one work, 

but there is no immediate connexion between them. 

Part I: ۰ 
A history of the Moghul race, beginning with Adam, 

deriving the Moghuls from Yâfet, and expounding the 

genealogy and history of Cingizkhân, Timür, and their 

descendants, particularly of the Moghul emperors of 

India as far down as Muhammad Shah, A.H. 1131— 

1161—A.D. 1719-1748, with especial regard to all the 

notorious princes of this dynasty. 

The author is Hâji Mir Muhammad Salim (fol. 3», 

1. 13), who dedicated his work to Muhammad Shah 

(fol. 32, lin. pen., Abü-alfath Nasir-aldin Muhammad 

Shah). He relates in the preface (fol. 49) that he left 

his native country A.H. 1123 —A.D. 1711; first he 

went to Persia, where he was recommended by some 

preface, two sections (sJlix), ten chapters (WL), and 
an epilogue; but of this division nothing is found in 
the text; moreover the copy is incomplete at the end. 

 ‏:Beginning یهاشنهش هاگراب )152( راس ‏Gls و دمح
 ‏Nes دیلک شتردق ءاهرب دد هک

Ff. 4۸8۲-267۳, ll. 15; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 93 in. 
by 5 in. (SeLD. 23 sup. ] 
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 ‏Maâthir-alumarâ (ارمالا رثام).

The first edition of the great biographical dictionary 
of the most celebrated Amirs, Nawwabs, nobles, etc., who 
lived during the reign of the Timirides, alphabetically 
arranged, beginning with Adhamkhân Kükah (or, 
according to the following copy, Adimkhân), on fol. 
rob, and concluding with Yusufkhân of Habash, on 
fol. 3759. The author was Nawwâb Şamşâm-aldaulah 
Shâh Nawâzkhân Shahid Khwâfi Aurangâbâdi, with 
the original name ‘Abd -alrazzâk - alhusaini (born 
A.H. IIII—A.D. 1700, assassinated A.H. 1171 = 
A.D. 1758); the compiler of this first edition (another 
larger one was afterwards edited by the author's son, 
born 1142, died 1196), Mir Ghulam ‘Ali Husaini 
Wasiti Balgrâmi with the takh. Azad (the well-known 
author of the Persian tadhkirah Khazana-i-‘amirah, 
born A.H. 1116, died 1200); comp. W. Morley, pp. 101— 
105; Elliot, History of India, viii. p.187 sq.; Rieu i. 

P- 339 ۰ 
Contents : 
Mir Ghulam “Ali, the editor’s preface, on fol. 1, 

beginning: تنطلس نانیشن‎ CH هک یهاشنهاش دمح‎ 

Al ینابناهج یالو ةبتر‎ 
Nawwab Şamşâm-aldaulah,the author’s life, on fol. 22. 

The author's original preface on fol. gb, beginning: 

 ‎مالسلا و هلل دملل ‎ deیفطصا نیذلا هدابع ‎ Elضرع دعب
 ‎زا هک یدابآ گنروالا یفاولل ینیسلل قاژرلا دبع ریقف درادیم ‎ peسپ J ١ ‎ FAسم
 ‎لا یدابم.

Beginning of the dictionary on fol. 108, 
the biographies of 234 famous men. 

The former owner of this undated copy was D. Forbes 
(British Museum), who collated it in ۰ 

Ff. 376,11. 21; Nasta'lik; size,12in. by 7?in. (BopL. 718.] 

It contains 
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The same. 
Good, but quite modern copy. Beginning of the 

editor’s preface on fol. 7>; of the author's on fol. 14>: 

 ‎ A completeدملل. ‎ 5 ws Jهدابع یلع مالسلا ۳1

index of all the Amirs, ete., whose biographies are con- 
tained in this work, on ff. 1-6. Not dated. 

Ff. 376, ll. 19; Nasta‘lik ; size, 112 in. by 8} in. 
(OusELEx App. 43.] 
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Jawâhir -altawârikh ( .(عبراوخلا رهاوج‎ 

Chronicle of the Tataér~race, composed by Salman 
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by Husain b. Hasan (who died a. m. 840). H. Khalfa 
ii. p. 640, No. 4261, mentions a commentary on an 
extract of the Mathnawi, which is called ‘ Jawahir- 
alasrar.’ 

Part TI: 
History of the Shaibâniyyah and Astarkhâniyyah Sul- 

tans of Mâwarâ-alnahr, as far down as A.H. 1123, 
imperfect both at the beginning and end. It begins 
with the history of the Khan of the Uzbegs, Sadr 
Khan b. Abü-alkhair Khan, and of Muhammad Khan 
Shaibâni, the founder of the dynasty. The first date 
which occurs is A.H. 873; the first headings, رکذ‎ 

 ‏ye pall ودا نب ‏yy عیب یهاشداپ ‏and یهاشداپ رکذ

 هاش نب ینابیش ناخ ‏?dos متفلا وبا دیهش دیعس ناخ

gle.ناطلس ‏ wlوبا ‏ yeliناخ ‏ 

The history of the Astarkhâniyyah dynasty begins on 
fol. 155%, with Jâni Muhammad Khan, and ends with the 
year A. H. 1123, in the reign of Abü-alfail Muhammad 
Bahadur Khan, the son of Sayyid Subhani Kuli Khan 

(fol. 3374). 
 ‏:Beginning دصتشه ةنس رد هدادن تسد زا تلحر مد ات

 ‏al دیزگ ترخآ رفس هدرپس لسآ
 1100: ات دنا لت عت یتوصو < نایارس هجاوخ زا

SGTنامالع زا هک یجروق نوطالفا ‏ izleدیسر دوب هفیرش ‏: 

A very modern hand has added the conclusion on 
fol. 3384, but this does not seem to be the real end 
of the book. 

This work (part TI) has a great likeness to the $535 
 -‎ described by H. Morley, p. 152. It is exمقمر :

tremely valuable, giving minute information about a 
period of eastern history which is comparatively little 
known. This part is collated throughout, and has a 
considerable number of additions on the margin, mostly 
by the same hand which wrote the whole. 

Not dated. Part TI was probably copied not long after 
the composition. On the first page is written اود‎ 

 ماما ناهج هاش یار هعیدب.

Ff. 338, ll. rg (in the modern part, 11. 15); Nasta'lik; size, 
10} in. by 53 in. (OUSELEY 269.| 
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a. Lmperors of 4 

170 

A short account of all the rulers of India from the 
early Rajahs down to Muhammadshah (1131—1161), 
consisting chiefly of lists and tables, with a succinct 
additional text, beginning: 

 ‎هاجو تمشحو تلودب وشم رورغم - هاش یا ایند یافو یلوز ونشد

No date. 

Ff, 1-28,.11; Nasta'lik; size,gin.byölin. (Bop. 6095. 
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Türânian noblemen, who had been as ambassadors to 
the court of Sultân Husain (from A. H. 1106); he pro- 
ceeded to Isfahan (fol. 4», 1. 3), to “Arabistân, Baghdad, 
Halab, Damask, Stambul; in A.H. 1128 he came to 
Makkah (fol. 52, 1. 6), and went finally to India (fol. 54, 
lin. antepen.) He several times refers to his ancestors, 
who seem to have played an important röle in the 
history of Transoxania (for instance, on fol. 1274, 1. 13; 
fol. 1484, 1. 4, etc.) 

In India he began composing this book, the title of 

which is not mentioned ; perhaps it is .نیطالسلا ةلسلس‎ 

Comp. fol. 3, 1,۲1: Wich هک دنامن بجتع و روتسم نکل‎ 

 ‎ةلسلس نیسعتلا لباق هخسن نیا فیلأت بجومو فینصت
 ‎خلا هک كس نیطالسلا.

 ‏.His sources he mentions on fol 6۲و 1. 2 ‏:.sq جراعم

 هّیفلاو ان رفظو بئاجعلا عمجمو كوللا رثامو جرادمو

 تاقبطلا بناجعو ‏UM ةرجشو ازولا روتسدو یدیشرو
 ملاعو همان ربکاو جیراوعلا عمجم و ارآ ناهجو یاشک ناهجو

 ‏YT ملاعو یريک
On fol. 312b is a chapter in which the father of the 

author plays an important röle in the history of Mawara- 

alnahr. Title: رایدب قاروا مقار دجام دلاو فیرشت‎ web 

ELC) | eer یلع ناتسودنه‎ . The author's native 

country is, therefore, Mawara-alnahr, whence he emi- 

grated for some unknown reason. 

 ‏Beginning : ساوح سایقم رد تک سام یسدق ساپس

 ال سايقيب یانثو تساور ار ‏dle دیاین سانش هقيقد

 سام رد ‏uw ist لا ‏ES ک سا تم

 ‏:End یعیبط )!( لجام هلاگنبراد هبوص ناخ مساق نوچو
 سولج زا مش. لاس ردو تفای رارق ناخ تباهمب ناخ مظعا

 اار دمعم هدازهاش جاودزا ینسح.

Between fol. 106 and fol. 107 is a lacuna. On 
ff. 1078-108» follows another part, relating to some of 
the descendants of Caghatâi b. Cingizkhân, who ruled 
over Kâshghar and the whole of Transoxania, Tughluk- 
Timtr Khan, Ilyâs Khwajah Khan, “Adil Sultan b. 
Muhammad Khan, Kâbul-Shâh Khan, and Siyürghat- 
mish Khan; comp. De Guignes, Histoire générale des 

Huns, vol. 111, p. 319 sq. 
 ‏.The first chapter is on fol 1072: یهاشداپ رکذ رد

Coاغوبا ‏ yeناطلس نب ناخ نچاود نب ‏ 

 ندا ناخوگالم ارقب روهشلا ارقوس نب ناعئارب نیدلا ثایغ
 ‏Ula Ge ند نا یاتنح نت ین

After fol. 108 there is again a lacuna; fol. هو‎ 
contains biographical information regarding an author 
of a commentary (رارسالا رهاوچ)‎ on the great Mathnawi 

of Jalal-aldin Rimi; his name is not mentioned. 
Comp. Elliot 334 and Walker ror, a commentary on 

the Mathnawi, called راونالا رهاوزو رارسالارهاوجب‎ 66 
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The history of each of these eight monarchs fills one 
kitâb, and begins after the usual phrase Jİ ,لل دملل‎ 

always with the words ناناملسم رک اعد دو نینچ‎ 

 خلآ هک ینرب ایض
 ‏Beginning of the introduction : کا ار یادخرم انث و دمح

UT, Lat.نالدنب یوامس یحوب نیطالس و ایبنا ‏ Av‏ 
The subdivisions of the last kitâb, which are found 

in the Calcutta edition, viz. eleven mukaddimât, are 
wanting, although the text runs on without interrup- 
tion; ff. 149 and 150 are left blank. Attheendofthe 
seventh kitâb is given as date A. H. 1197 =A.D. 1783. 

Ff. 232, ll. 22; written by different hands (three at least), 
partly in Nasta‘lik, partly in Shikasta; no headings marked 
throughout the whole MS.; size, 124 in. by 84 in. [ELLIoT 352. 
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The same. 
This copy is much older than the preceding one, and 

written throughout by the same hand, but it is not 
quite complete, ff. 3-5 and 12-14 being left blank. 
All the headings are marked by red ink. To the 
history of each Sultân there is prefixed a genealogical 
table of his family. 

Contents : 3 
Beginning of the first kitâb نیدلا ثایغ ناطلس ےبرات)‎ 

yak) on fol. 2, only one page; it breaks off with~ the 
words هطساو زاز‎ see Calcutta edition, p. 26, |, 2. 

A part of the introduction on ff. 606-1 1٥, agreeing with 
Calcutta edition, p. 12, 1. 14 to p. 23, last line. The 
first kitab continues on fol. 15%, but there is a lacuna 
between this part and the first page. The other seven 
kitâbs are complete, beginning on ff. 64>, gıb, 128», 
165, 178b, 186, and 8, 

Dated the reth of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1009 = 
A.D. 1600, r9th of November. 

Ff. 232, ll. 19; distinct Nasta‘lik ; size, 9} in. by 53 in. 
] ۲1۵۲ 253.] 
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The same. 
According to the colopbon on fol. 14ob this copy was 

finished on the r5th of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1و‎ 6 

A.D. 1782, the 21st of November, by “Abd-alrazzak 

Sihâlawi یولاهس)‎ Gl! sss) in Lucknow (who is 

perhaps identical with the Munshi ‘Abd -alrazzâk, Sar- 

rishtadâr at the Civil Court of Farrukhabad, mentioned 

by Sir H. Elliot, History of India, ii. p. 386). 

Ff, 1-140, Il. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 83 in. by 72in. (0UsELEY 51.] 

175 

Ta'rikh-i-Mubârakshâhi یهاشکرابم)‎ sy0) 

A general history of the kings of Dihli, from 

Sultân Muhammad bin Sâm, the founder of the Ghüri 

empire (A.H. 509=A. D. 1173), down to the first years 

of Sultan Muhammadshâh, the grandson of Khidrkhan, 

of the Sayyid family, whose accession to the throne, 
H 

171 
Ta rikh-i- Baihaki (یقهیب ےيرات)‎ 

History of the Ghaznawide -Sultân Mas'üd, son of 
Mahmüd, A.H. 421—A.D.1030t0A.H.432—A.D.1040, 

originally forming a part of the Ta'rikh-i-Al-i-Sabukta- 
gin. Composed by Abü-alfadl Muhammad Albaihaki 
between the years 448 and 451; see Rieu 1. p. 158 sq.; 
Nassau Lees, Materials for the History of India, pp. 14 
and 22 sg.; and Elliot, History of India, ii. p. 53 sq. 

The work was edited in the Bibliotheca Indica by 
W. H. Morley, Calcutta, 1862. 

Beginning: ریماب كلم نايعا‎ yb; زا هک مان‎ SG 

 ‎"دنتشبن دوعسم ‎ Şaیلو مظعا ناطلس ملاع دنوادخ
a ok jhe .معنلا‎ 

According to the note on fol. 32% (Ous. 53) this copy 
was finished by the same ‘Abd-alrazzik, who wrote 
Nos. 11, 105,107, 109, 11 1و‎ 113, 174 etc., A.H. 1197, On 
the 25th of the second Rabi'—a.p. 1783, the 30th of 
March. 

Vol. I, ff. 141-282; vol. TI, ff. 266; vol. III, ff. 1-32; hand- 
writing and size the same asin No.174. [OUSELEY 51-53,] 
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Ta'rikh-i-Firüzshâhi یهاشزوریف)‎ 55) 
The history of Firüzshâh and “his predecessors, a 

standard work, which gives a full account of the kings 
of Dihli from Ghiyâth-aldin Balban, A.H. 664—A.D.1266, 

to the sixth year of Firüzshâh's reign, A.H. 758— 
A.D. 1357, composed by Diyâ-aldin Barani (not Barri, as 
H. Khalfa calls him, ii. p.139, No. 2271). The author 
was born about A. H. 684, and after having brought 
his work down to A.H. 758, he abandoned it, and left it 

unfinished. The history of Firüzshâh's reign was after- 

wards continued, and finished by Shams-i-Sirâj “Afif, 

who also entitled his book Ta'rikh-i-Firüzshâhi; but 

this latter work, which often is confounded with Diya- 

aldin’s, is not a mere continuation of that, but a com- 

plete history of Firüzshâh from his birth to his death. 

Comp. Elliot, History of India, iii. pp. 93 sq. and 269 sq. ; 

Nassau Lees, Materials, pp. 441-446; Manuscripts 

of the late Sir H. Elliot, in the Journal of the Asiatic 

Society of Bengal, vol. xxiii. part i. p. 237, Nos. 53 and 

54. ‘The text of Diyâ-aldin's work was edited in the 

Bibliotheca Indica, 1862, by Sayyid Ahmadkhan, under 

the superintendence of Captain Nassau Lees and Maw- 
lawi Kabir-aldin. 

Table of contents : 
A flowery introduction, containing a long disquisition 

on the value of history ( 2 درات‎ (, and seven reasons 

for its superiority overSother branches of knowledge, 

on fol. ۰ 
Sultân Ghiyâth-aldin Balban, on fol. gb. 

Sultân Mu‘izz-aldin Kaikubâd, on fol. 492. 

Sultân Jalâl-aldin Firüz Khilji, on fol. ۰ 
Sultân ‘Ala-aldin Khilji, on fol. ۰ 
Sultân Kutb-aldin, on fol. ۰ 
Sultân Ghiyâth-aldin Tughlukshâh, on fol. 167», 

Sultân Muhammad ibn Tughluk, on fol. 179». 

Sultân Abü-almuzaffar Firüzshâh, on fol. 205». 
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This copy contains the revised and enlarged edition 
of “Abbâs Khan’s Ta'rikh, by Ibrahim Batni, who 
brought the history down to A.H. 1021=A.D, 1612 
(see fol. 1579), and supplied it from the Ta'rikh-i- 
Nizâmi (that is, the Tabakat-i-Akbari, by Khwajah 
Nizâm-aldin Ahmad), and the Makhzan-i-Afghani (by 
Jahângir's historiographer Ni‘mat-allah Samani; comp. 
W. Morley, p. 74, and Dorn, History of the Afghans, 
printed for the Oriental Translation Committee, London, 
eee: see fol. 157. : 

ge. yla ز هاب‎ ii ةمدقم یضعب‎ We 

eli نیرد لخاد رگید هلوقم‎ İK) و نایناحول رکاذم‎ 

 ‎ندا رد هدوبن ‎ yekمیهاربا دابعلا رقحا الونیرد دومنیم

 ‎ eزا انا ‎ Gaثریش لاوحا زین وا هک یماظن ‎ sمالساو
 ‎و تسا هتشون هاش ‎ bolo saیناغنا نزغم باتک زا

 ‎ Sتمعن فلت صت زا ‎ alllهدومن باختنا ۳ یناماس

sly مامتاب هدرک جیرأت باتک نیا‎ Jab. 
On fol. 158a begins a third book مویس)‎ 359), although 

there is neither a first nor a ed one (nothing of 
subdivisions at all being found in the preceding part 
of the ta’rikh), Gontanine biographical notices of all 
the Shaikhs, Stfis, ete. of that time, in three chapters : 

 ‏Dy دد کلکو دن 7و لاک ترا رکش رم
 تقیقح هار كولسب ار نابلاط هتشارفارب تیادهو ‏olay ملع

 رودقم ناشیا فیرش یماسا دادعت هچرگا دنا هدومن تلالد
ii. nn elتاداع قراوخ كربت و ‏ 

 ‏Ye bar رد هفثاط نیا

First chapter on fol. 158> (twenty-eight persons), 

 .<< ‎یندرس دالوا رد لوا لصف.

Second chapter on fol. 1و‎ ٥ه‎ (twenty persons), لصف‎ 

 .‎ pirدالوا رکذ رد <
Third chapter on fol. 2019 (eighteen persons), juss 

 ‎مش غرغ دالوا رکذ رد موسس

 ‏:This copy (not dated) begins without a preface دعب

ا 5 ‏sl 3 یبثلا یلع تاولص و یدزیا دمح زا
 نایوار زا هباعص

Lalلولهب ناطلس نوچ هک دش روطسم نانچ راثآ نالقانو ‏ 

 ارناتسودنه كلامم دومرف سولج تنطلس تغخترب "یلهد رد

 ‏a یرهشره رد و ‏SRS فتاوط كولم.

Ff. 99-107 are misplaced, the right order of the 
leaves is as follows: 99, 105, 101-104, 106, 107. 

Ff, 213, 1.12; Nasta‘lik; 

 :‎ (eteداشم زا :

size, gin. by 43 in. 
{Exxior 372.] 

178 

The same larger edition of the Ta'rikh-i-Shirshâh, 
Another copy of the same edition by Ibrahim Batni, 

quite agreeing with the preceding one. The thir d 
book begins here on fol. 1129 (faşl I on fol. 1129, fasl II 
on fol. 138°, faşl 111 on fol. 1474). Beginning the same : 
al دمح زا‎ Jd. 

99 CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 

A.H. 837=A.D. 1433, is related on fol. 204>, compiled 
partly from various histories (up to the time of Firüz- 
shah, 752-790), partly from trustworthy information 
and personal observation, by Yahya bin Ahmad bin 
‘Abdallah of Sirind (sic! that is, Sirhind), and dedi- 
cated to Sultân Mubârakshâh, who died A.H. 837. 
Consequently this work must have been commenced 
in the last years of Mubârakshâh's reign, and com- 
pleted under his successor Muhammad ; comp. Elliot, 
History of India, iv. pp. 6-86, where large extracts are 
given in English translation ; and Sir H. Elliot’s Manu- 
scripts in the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, 
vol. xxiii. part i. p. 238, No. 59, and p. 249, No. 129. 

 ‏:Beginning و تلل ‏BE ترضح رم سایقیب ساپس

 ناهاشداپ ‏Jas تدامتسا زا مالسا نید ساسا هکر سنالا
 ‏a ناک لد

This copy was finished the 8th of Rajab, A.H. 957 ے‎ 
A.D. 1550, July 23. A lacuna seems to be before the 
last page. 

Ff. 209, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik ; size, 63 in. by 44 in. 
(FRASER 150.] 

176 

Ta'rikh-i-Shirshâh هاشریش)‎ 25,6). 
A history of Shirshah Sür “of Dihli (who assumed 

the title of king about A.H. 946, and died ۵, H. 952 
A.D. 1539-1545), with a short account of the events 
which preceded his reign, from Shah Bahlül's accession 
to the throne (who died after a reign of thirty-eight 
years, eight months, and seven days, A.H. 894= 
A.D. 1488), composed by order of the emperor Akbar 
probably soon after A.H. 987=A.D. 1579, by “Abbâs 
Khan ibn Shaikh ‘Ali Sarwâni. The author's name 
does not appear in the somewhat abridged preface of 
this copy, but that the work contained in it is identical 
with “Abbâs Khan’s original history, we learn from 
a comparison of its text with the extracts given in 
English translation in Elliot, History of India, iv 
p- 305 sg. Both agree with each other word for word. 
The first title of this work was Tuhfat-i- Akbarshâhi 

 -‎ iks); Sprenger styles it Muntakhab-altawa(یهاشر کا
rikh ( واو لا‎ e e) comp. Rieu 1. p. 2432; 

ue cee of India, iv. pp. 301-433; and Manu- 
scripts of the late Sir H. Elliot, p. 239, No.67. This 
copy concludes, as usual, with Shirshâh's death; the 
second and third chapters of the work (for this history 
forms only the first) are wanting. 

Beginning: yi درخ یانث و نوگچیب‎ user رداق‎ le 

 ‎مکح زا نوگانوگ ملاع شیادیب هک نوطب نومنهر یامنهر

zi تادوچوم‎ bed Yo رک‎ 

This copy was finished on Friday, the 16th of Rabi'- 
althâni, in the eighteenth year of Yı, سولج<)‎ 

 .(‎ that is, A.H. 1191 —A.D. an of Mayملاعماشر

Ff. 100, ll. 15; large Nasta‘lik; size, 123 in. by 84 in. 
(Error 371.] 

177 
Ai larger edition of the same Ta’rikh-i-Shir- 

shâ 
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Atâlik Beglerbegi (fol. 29, I. 7-9, نیدلاو‎ SİM نیعم‎ 

 ‎ Seهم دم نخ ارت را تسبا دن
 ‎ال اع ‎ dl İZAكللا تمحر ‎ LEMنیدلا بطق

e yide قیلاتا‎ de ple ye ("دمح‎ during the 

reign of Akbar, A.H. 994=A.D. 1586; that Muham- 
mad Kuli Moghul Hişâri, a servant of that (Akbar’s ) 

court (fol. 2b, line 5, زا‎ oe هک یراصح لوغم یلق‎ wa 

 ‎یاهدنب ندرت ‎ ylدود هانپ ملاع هابتشا شرع هاگرد

on being ordered, translated the remaining part (viz. 
A.H. 906-935). By him, we should think, this preface 
was written, as well as the notice on ff. 231b—232b and 
other minor notes (on fol, 1254) concerning the missing 
parts. 

Beginning of the preface on fol.1b: یب ساپس و‎ dom 

 ندعمرد یناعم رهاوز رهاوج جرد هک دزس ار یماشداپ سایق
 ‏gl یناسنا لوقع.

— Not dated; this is probably also copied by ‘Abd- 
alrazzâk. 

Ff. 232, ll. 15; a modern transcript in Nasta'lik ; size, 8? in. 
by 73 in. ) 0032787 173.] 

180 

Waki‘at-i- Babari (یرباد تاعقاو)‎ 

Another better known Persian translation of Bâbar's 
autobiography, by Bairamkhân's son, Mirza Khan ‘Abd- 
alrahim, who was born A.H. 964=A.D. 1557, com- 
pleted this paraphrase A.H. 998=A.D. 1590, during 
the reign of Akbar (see Rieu i. p. 244, and Elliot, 
History of India, iv. pp. 218-287), and died A.H. 
1036=A.D. 1627. 

, The beginning, هنو دون و دصشه‎ tin ناضمر هام رد‎ 

J) هناغرف تیالو مدش‎ sob هناغرف‎ cad, ,رد‎ 58 

pretty well with the C'aghatâi original, but is a little 
abrupt, and goes down (without preface and introduc- 
tion) from the accession of Bâbar to the throne of 
Farghâna, in the month of Ramadan (the Caghatâi 
original adds the th), ۸.1. 89و‎ —A.D. 1494, June, to 
the 3rd (the Caghatâi original seems to have the 13th; 
comp. Pavet de Courteille’s translation), in the month 
of Muharram, A.H. 936=A.D. 1529, where it breaks 
off like the original, Accordingly this copy is complete 
as far as it is possible. 

End: هدرپس ناشیا اب ارایلاوک هک دش هداتسرف‎ )602- 
responding to p. 494 of the Caghatâi edition). 

There are small blanks on ff. 578, 75>, and 131, 
probably corresponding to those in the Caghatâi original 
(comp. the preface of Pavet de Courteille to his French 
translation, p. ix). Fol. 1242 has been supplied by 
another hand (here some leaves seem to be wanting), 
and also some small parts on different pages. This 
copy is not dated. 

Ff, 209, ll. 21; illuminated frontispiece and twenty-eight ex- 
cellent pictures, representing scenes in Bâbar's life; each page 
is surrounded with stripes of gold and various colours, besides 
that the lines of the first and second are circumscribed with 
small gold-arabesques ; a great many of the leaves injured by the 
worms; Nasta'lik; size, 12} in. by 8} in. [Etuior 19.] 
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HISTORY. 101 

Dated in the colophon the 22nd of Jumâdâ-alawwal, 
۸۵.11. 1227=A.D. 1812, 3rd of June. 

Ff. 156, ll. 13 ; written by different hands, partly in Nasta'lik, 
partly in Shikasta; size, 7?in. by 5in. [OUSELEY ADD. 78.] 

179 
Wâki'ât-i-Bâbari (spb .(تاعقاو‎ 

The memoirs of the emperor Babar, extending from 
A.H. 899-935 =A.D. 1493-1528 (not without consider- 
able intermissions), originally composed in Caghatâi, 
afterwards translated into Persian. They were rendered 
into English by J. Leyden and W. Erskine in ‘ Memoirs 
of Zehir-ed-din Muhammed Baber,’ London, 1826; 2nd 
ed. 1844, and by M. Caldecott, ‘ Life of Baber, abridged 
from the Memoirs of Zehir-ed-din Muhammed Baber,’ 
London, 1844; see “A Critical Essay, pp. 36, 58, 
Hammer-Purgstall, Geschichte der schénen Redekiinste 
Persiens, p. 372. A Latin translation is mentioned in 
“Das Asiatische Museum,’ by B. Dorn, م‎ 121; H. Khalfa 
vi. p. 420. The original Caghatâi text of these memoirs 
has been published by Ilminski, Kasan, 1857; and an 
excellent French translation of that was made by Pavet 
de Courteille, ‘ Mémoires de Baber,’ Paris, 1871, in two 
vols, 

This translation consists of two different parts, which 
are wrongly bound, so that the second part occupies 
ff. 16-1602; the first, ff. ۲63-2۰ 

The first part (ff. 1632-231») comprises the years 
A.H. 899-906, and corresponds in Erskine’s translation 
to pp. 1-94, 1. 24 (‘remained in the fortress,’ هعلق رد‎ 

sl), beginning: روتسمو یفخم‎ ple بابرا‎ pies 2 

 ‏JI ناسا تد ی سودرف هاشداپ ترضح هک دنامن.
Then follows, on ff. 231>-232, a short enumeration 

(of the translator?) of those years not recorded by 
Babar himself. 

The second part (ff. 2, 1. 3 ab inf. to 160») gives the 
years 906-935, corresponding to Erskine, p. 94, I. 21 
(€ send off his family with his effects and people to Ura- 

tippa,’ هداتسرف هېتاروا‎ wks اردوخ ناقلعتم‎ Gleb ,(مريش‎ 

till p. 422, line 5. 

Accordingly there is something wanting at the end 
of this copy‘ (Erskine, p. 422, line 6, to p. 425); besides 
(on fol. 125%) the years A. H. 925 to 932 (Erskine, p. 272, 
line 25, to p. 343), and the end of the years A.H. 933 
and 934 (Erskine, p. 353, line 12, to p. 382), between 
ff. 131 and 132. Vice versa we find on ff. 1014, line 7, 
till 103, after the fragment of A.H. 914 (Erskine, 
۲۰ 235), a chapter which we do not find in Erskine’s 
translation. 

To the second part is prefixed a preface, on ff. ادعا‎ 
line 13, stating that the first part was translated by 
Shaikh Zain (fol. ıb, 1.1.), or Mirza Banida Hasan 
Ghaznawi Farisi (fol. 2b, line 2, نسح هدیناب ازریم‎ 

 -‎ at the command of Mu'in-aldin Bihrüzیسراف یونزغ)ر
khân, a descendant of Muhammad Khân Bahâdur Beg 

1 On fol. 160> (at the end of the second part) is a note in 

the first handwriting, stating that the last portion (2-5), 
regarding the events of A.H. 935, was not found in that MS., 
from which this was copied. 
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This copy was finished at Lâhür, the 27th of Rajab, 
A.H. 1049=A.D. 1639, November 23. 

Ff. 453, ll. 21; distinct Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 11 in. by 6} in. [Etxror 381. 

185 
The same. 
Contents : 
Mukaddimah on fol. 32; Tabakah I (Dihli) on fol. 

16>; TI (Dakhan) on fol. 350%; 111 (Gujarat) on fol. 
384; IV (Mâlwah) on fol. 459%; V (Bangâlah) on 
fol. 518b; VI (Sharki-Sultâns) on fol. 523%, last line; 

VII (Kashmir) on fol. 528; ۷۱۱٢ (Sind) on fol. 556»; 
IX (Multân) on fol. 560%; Khâtimah on fol. 568. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 

The proper order of ff. 391-397 is: 391, 395, 396, 
392-394, 397. This copy was finished the 15th of 
Rabi'-althâni, .هی‎ 1088, the twentieth year of “Alam- 
gir's reign=A.D. 1677, 17th of June. 

Ff. 568, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; the first 
two pages richly adorned ; size, 12} in. by 72in. (Bop. 297.] 

186 
The same. 

Contents : 
Mukaddimah on fol. 32; Tabakah I (Dihli) on fol. 

162; 11 (Dakhan) on fol. 32»; 111 (Gujarat) on fol. 3589; 
IV (Mâlwah) on fol. 4282; V (Bangâlah) on fol. 485? ; 
VI (Sharki-Sultâns) on fol. 490; VII (Kashmir) on 

fol. 496%; VIII (Sind) on fol. 5278 (there is written 

wrongly بلط‎ instead of هقبط‎ in the heading); IX 
(Multan) on fol. 531%; Khâtimah on fol. 5400. 

Dated the 7th of Sha'bân (the year is missing). 

Ff. 541, ll. 25; written in a curious style of Nasta'lik, partly 
like Naskhi, and partly like Shikasta; illuminated frontispiece ; 
the first two pages adorned ; size, 123 in. by 7 in. 

(Tu. HYDE 417. 

187 

The same. 
Arrangement of the tabakat the same as in the three 

preceding copies: Mukaddimah on fol. 2b, line 4; 

Tabakah I on fol. ga; 11 and III (unseparated) on 

fol. 63>; IV on fol. 209; Von fol. 2378; VI on fol. 
2392; VII on fol. 241b; VIII on fol. 257>; IX on 
fol. 2612; Khatimah on fol. 2652. 

Dated by ‘Abd-alkadir at Lâhür, the 2nd of Sha'bân 

(the year is likewise missing). 

Ff. 265, ll. 25-26; Nasta'lik ; the original leaves are put into 
a modern margin ; size, 123 in. by 72 in. (ELLror 380. 

188 
The same. 

Contents, quite agreeing with those in the preceding 
copies: Mukaddimah on fol. 3>; Tabakah I on fol. 17; 
11 on fol. 351»; 111 on fol. 381b (without heading) ; 

IV-VI on fol. 456 (only the first heading, هولام‎ sib, 
is found here); VII on fol. 5r12; VIII on fol. 541»; 
IX on fol. 546b. There is a lacuna after fol. 546, 

103 CATALOGUE OF 

181 
The same. 
Another excellent copy of the same Persian transla- 

tion. Beginning quite agreeing with Elliot ۲9, Not 
dated. This MS. came into Sir Gore Ouseley’s library 
A.H. 1204=A.D. 1789-1790. 

Ff. 379, ll. 17; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; the first two pages richly adorned ; size, 11 in. by 6} in. 

(ELLror 405.) 

182 
The same. 
This copy quite agrees with the preceding ones. 

No date. 

Ff. 133, ll. 18, with a second column on the margin, ll. 39; 
Nasta'lik; a little worm-eaten; all the headings are left blank; 
size, 12 in. by 7} in. (FRASER 140.] 

183 
The same. 
No date. 

ceding ones. 
This copy is in all respects like the pre- 

Ff. 245, ll. 21 on ff. 1-54, ll. 25 on ff. 55-245; Nastalik, 
written by two or even three different hands (the first on ff. 1— 
23, the second on ff. 24-54; the third, resembling the first, on 
ff. 55-245); size, 12 in. by 6 in. (Bont. 341. 

184 

Tabakât-i-Akbari یربکا)‎ wla,b). 
General history of India from the time of Sabuktagin 

of Ghazna, A. H. 367=A.D. 977, to A.H. 1002, the thirty- 
eighth year of the emperor Akbar’s reign, A.D. 1593, 
composed by Nizâm-aldin Ahmad Mukim of Harât, who 
became Bakhshi of Gujarat in the twenty-ninth year 
of Akbar’s reign, and died A.H. 1003—A.D. 1594. 
We refer for further details to Rieu i. p. 220 sq.; ۰ 
Morley, pp. 58-61; Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, p. 178 sq. ; 
History of India, v. pp. 177-476 (where a complete 
translation of Humâyün's and Akbar’s reigns is found); 
J. Aumer, p. 83 ; Stewart, p. 11, etc. ete. This work is 
divided into a mukaddimah, nine tabakat, and a khati- 
mah : ١ 

Mukaddimah on fol. 2b (نایونزغ لاوحا نایبرد)‎ 

Tabakah 1 on fol. 16> یلهد نیطالس عقبط)‎ 

Tabakah TI on fol. 26gb نکد نیطالس)‎ sib; this 
heading having been omitted here, we transcribe it 
from Elliot 379). 8 

Tabakah III on fol. 3028 (تارچگ قمط)‎ 
Tabakah IV on fol. 3624 هولام)‎ si,b). 

2 

Tabakah V on fol. 4119 (JK sab). 

Tabakah VI on fol. 414۳ (555,5 نیطالس‎ sab). 

Tabakah VII on fol. 4209 ریمشک)‎ sib). 

Tabakah VIII on fol. 441b دنس ماکح)‎ ib). 
Tabakah IX on fol. 446* ناتلم ماکح)‎ sab). 
Khâtimah on fol. 453P كلامم دودحو)‎ Sm نایب رد‎ 

 ‎ناتسودنه).

 ‏Beginning : دزس ار ىقيقح هاشداپ ساسا تعفر ساپس

Jos Afterو ‏ sic5 ماهم طدر و طبض و ملاع ماظن ‏ 
fol. 152° two leaves are missing. 
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etc. For further particulars we refer to Rieu i. p. 222; 
Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, pp. 219-2 58, where several 
extracts from this work are given in English transla- 
tion; and Elliot, History 3 India, ۲۰ 477 sg. The 
great value of this book is founded less on its merely 
historical contents, than on its full accounts of biogra- 
phical and literary materials, especially from Akbar's 
time, and very interesting specimens from the ۹76 
of celebrated poets. This history, generally known as 

 ‎ gi is guite different from other works of theینوادب

same title, for instance, “Abd-alnabi’s documents re- 

lating to the Dakhan: Morley, p. 8o; Hasan bin 
Muhammad alkhâki's and Sadâsuk's general Indian 

histories : Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, Nos. xxvii and lyiii. 
Contents : 

Preface on fol. rb, beginning : مان ذز اهمان‎ sash یا‎ 

de اتعى ناشيدب ام وچ تردب ناهاش = جاور وت-‎ 

First part on fol. 4%, divided into two tabakât, com- 

prising the dynasties of Lâhür and Dihli from Mahmüd 
bin Sabuktagin to Akbar's accession to the throne. 

First tabakah on fol. 42. The Ghaznawides from 
Mahmüd to Khusrau Malik ibn Khusraushâh ibn 

Bahram. 

Second tabakah on fol. 172. The Ghürides and the 
following dynasties of Dihli, beginning with Sultân 
Mu‘izz-aldin Muhammad bin Sam Ghüri. The Khiljis 

on fol. 56>; the Tughlukshâhs on fol. ob; the Khidr- 
khâns on هد‎ 1049; the Afghâns on fol. 1138; Babar 
on fol. 1252; Humâyün's Pa reign on fol. 127»; the 

Sultans of re house of Sür on fol. 1322; Humâyün's 
second reign on fol. 162». 

Second part on fol. 183%, History of Akbar’s reign, 
including the biographies of Amirs, Mullâs, Kadis, 
Shaikhs, Khwâjahs, and poets of his time, with poetical 

extracts. 

Beginning: ws رب ةشيمه کس . نارود هاشنهش‎ 

 ‏a باوصتساب داب نکمتم تفار دتسم و تفالخ.

Tadhkirah of Shaikhs, Mullâs, ete., on fol. 3552; 

tadhkirah of the contemporary poets دهع یارعش رکذ)‎ 

alphabetically arranged, on ff. 430b—505>کا ‏ 
(see a list of these in A. Sprenger, Catal. pp. 55-65).‏ 

Copied by Hafiz Ghulam Husain ,ایس‎ on com- 
mand of Kâdi Sayyid Wajih-aldin, and finished the 
r2th of Rabi‘-althani, A.H. 1143=A.D. 1730, 25th of 

October. The complete text of Badâüni's history was 

edited in the Bibliotheca Indica, by Maulawi Ahmad 

‘Ali, 3 vols., Calcutta, 1868-9. A notice of the 

authors life is prefixed to the first volume. 

Ff. 509, 11. 21; 

102 in. by 5Z in. 
Nasta lik, written by different hands; size, 

[Etuior 248.[ 

193 
The same. . 

Another copy of Badâüni's work, undated and un- 
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comprising the greater part of the ninth tabakah and 
the beginning of the khâtimah. 

Dated the 8th of Jumâdâ-althâni (the year missing). 

Ff. 547, 11.19; beautiful Nasta'lik, written on paper sprinkled 
with gold ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 123 in. by 78 in. 

] 1011:101۲ 379.] 

189 
The same, 
The arrangement of the single tabakât (which are 

not numbered ner) is different from that in the pre- 
ceding copies, viz.: همدقم‎ on fol. 3>; نیطالس‎ sib 

PCRS on fol. 411»;نیطالس ‏ on fol. 184; Sیلهد ‏ 

Je sab ES on fol. 451P; ues si.b on‏ 

fol. 53395 روپنوج‎ LG ۰. (هیقرش نیطالس‎ on fol. 5380; 

on fol.رکذ ‏ tik5449; ریمشک ‏ on fol.هولام قبط رکذ ‏ 

 604۲: دنس نیطالس ‏b رکذ ‏;on fol. 646b ٌةقِبط 55

on fol. 666b (the6549; همتاخ ‏ on fol.ناتلم نیطالس ‏ 

heading and the last words are missing). The Arabic‏ 
paging is wrong from ff. 357-414.‏ 

Ff. 666, ll. دو‎ ; Nasta'lik, the last sixty-six leaves supplied by 
another hand ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 10} in. by 6} in. 

[FRASER 136.] 

190 
The same. 
Very good copy, but the headings of all the tabakat 

are missing. No date. 

Ff. 508, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 5} in. 
(Ta. Hype 30.) 

191 

Part of the same Tabakât-i- A kbari. 
This old but incomplete copy contains only the 

mukaddimah and the first tabakah (the kings of Dihli 
down to Akbar), and even that part not quite com- 
plete. It breaks off, about the end of the account of the 
contemporary poets, with Mir ‘Aziz-allah (the last three 
poets are missing), and the last words which appear 
here run thus: هدن‎ ey corresponding to Elliot 

379, fol. 351», 1. 6. Ef. 117-119 are damaged. An 
index on the fly-leaf. 

Ff. 287, ll. 24; small Nasta'lik; size, ۱٥د‎ in. by 5? in. 
) 0088787 ADD, 116.] 

192 

Muntakhab-altawarikh ( a ws). 
The extracts of the chronicles, a general history of 

India from the time of the Ghaznawides to the fortieth 
year of Akbarshah’s reign, that is, A.H. 1004, by ‘Abd- 
alkâdir bin Mulükshâh Badâüni (born A.H. 947 or 949, 
died A. H. 1024—A.D. 1615), who, after having epito- 
mized on the emperor's command the Ta’rikh-i-Kash- 
mir, which was translated from the Hindi into the 
Persian by one of the learned men of his time, began 
this work's composition, and completed it the 2370 of 
Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1004=A.D. 1596, Bee, of 3 

ruary, on the basis of the تایم اظن‎ ry ee ab , یم‎ ep 
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Sultân Bahlal Lüdi to his time he knows from hearsay, 
or by his being an eye-witness of the events (fol. 10), 

The only place where the author's name (or rather 
an allusion to it) occurs, is a short poem (two rubâ'is 
and two additional lines) at the end of the preface on 

ie ‘1: 11 ‏ 

 یوگم تایاکحو تن <
 یوپم تایاور عبتت هار رد

 را یست ۶ یار رد
jeیوجم تابثاو یفن یادخ رکذ ‏ 
 یدش هناسفا صف <

 یدش هنازرف ‏Wy مدرم نوچ
 ضرغ ‏te ناهاش رکذز ارت شیورد
 یدش د داور ‏ge نوتفم

 ناگتشذت 5 قوذ ‏Jel دوصقم

 :اشداپ ‏,cm نیکسم تک ‏٢٢

Contents : 

Introduction on fol. ۰ 
History of Ghiyâth-aldin and Shihâb-aldin Ghüri, 

A.H. 552-602, on fol. 12. 
Slave kings, A.H. 602-687, on fol. 26. 
The Khiljis, .11.ه‎ 687—721, on fol. 104. 

House of Tughluk, A.H. 721-817, on fol. 165. 
Sayyids, ھ‎ 11. 817-854, on fol. 244. 

House of Lüdi, A.H. 854-933, on fol. 261. 
Babar and Humâyün on fol. 281. 
House of Sür, A.H. 95 gis on fol. 293. 
Akbar? on ff. 304-310, 1. 

Beginning : eee) ءاشت نم هللا‎ eg تللا تل‎ a 

2 | e ee تا ٢‎ Comp. 

Bibliogr. Ind. p. 280. 

The only date of the composition occurs here in the last 
chapter on fol. 305, where the author vaguely states that 
somewhat more than forty years had elapsed since the 
enthronization of Akbar, A.H. 963. His words are 

these: çeke تنطلس‎ wie زا هک نألا ات سولج لوا زاو‎ 

 ‎یلاع هاشنپش نیا یربک ټلودو ‎ olsناتس میلاقا رادم ملاع
 .{‎ solرب ‎ keتسا هتفر لاس

We take fol. 310, 1. 2, as the end of the original 
work of ‘Abd-alhakk, in agreement with that copy, from 
which Sir H. Elliot translated the conclusion, on p. 277 
of the Bibliogr. Index. The text is this: 

 اوشو دعوو 770 تحت لرح لشکر
 ربع بم ‏aS تنادلجمو ‏lis رد ‏"٢
eaقیفوتو هدرک ادیپ ‏ WG, dp SL,درک یریگتسد ‏ 

1 Akbar was alive when this was written, as the author has 

added to his name هناطلسو‎ AGG sit .دلخ‎ 
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divided ; 
forgotten. 

Preface on fol. ۰ 

First tabakah on fol. 38; second tabakah on fol. 11. 
Beginning of the history of Akbar’s reign (or second 

part) on fol. 1158: نیدلا لالچ نامزلا ةفيلخ هاشنهاش‎ 

Pee el د هاشداپ ربکآ‎ ates 

Tadhkirah of Shaikhs, ete., on fol. 222>; tadhkirah 
of poets (being not strictly alphabetical here, nor quite 
agreeing with Sprenger’s list) on fol. 262. 

At the end there is given as date of composition the 
23rd of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1014 و رشع عیرا)‎ yi 

 .‎ instead of 1004, we think, by a mere mistakeفلا),

The transcriber’s name is Muhammad Mu'azzam. 

the heading of the second tabakah is also 

Ff. 306, ll. a1; very clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 122 in. 
by 8} in. |FRASER 159.] 

194 
The same. 
This copy contains only the second part of the Mun- 

takhab - altawârikh, the history of Akbar's reign, 

 ‎لا نامزلا ةفيلخ نارود هاشنهش.

Tadhkirah of Shaikhs, ete., on fol. 127b; tadhkirah 

of the poets on fol. 1782. 
Copied A.H. r219=A.D. 1804, by .ناخ رهچم ریم‎ 

Ff. 231, ll. 19; very careless Nasta lik ; size, 113 in. by 72 in. 
(ELLTOT 349. 

beginning : 

195 

Ta'rikh-i-Hakki (çi> (ےيرأت‎ 
Part of the history of “Muhammadan India, com- 

posed by Shaikh “Abd-alhakk bin Saif-aldin Dihlawi, 
“somewhat after the fortieth year of Akbar's reign, i. e. 
about A. H. 1004—A.D. 1596. An account of this work, 
as well as extracts, is given by Sir H. Elliot, Bibliogr. 
Index, pp. 273—280, and on pp. ۰-۴, Here the 
author is stated to have been ninety years old in 
A.H. 1047 (from the Pâdishâh-nâma). Comp. also 
Elliot, History of India, vi. pp.175-181; Morley, p. 62; 
and Rieu i. p. 223 sq., where the exact date of compo- 
sition, A.H. 1005, is given. 

The title of the work does not occur anywhere. On 
fol. 6, ll. 2, 3, it is called in general ‘summary account 

of the history of the Indian kings, gis! نيا رد‎ st ۲ 

 ناهاشداپ ‏Slat زا یلمجم تیاکح
sis, and therefore Fraser styles it both inهک تسا ‏ İİ‏ 

 داتفا بیرقت 1 تیث

his Catalogue and on the inner side of the NE of 

his own MS., No. 132 (see below), دنه ناهاشداپ‎ ; 

The book is derived from these sources: Bae 
Nâşiri (fol. 9), for the time of Shihâb-aldin Ghüri to 
Nasir-aldin Mahmid; Ta'rikh-i- Firüzshâhi (fol. 10), 
for the period from Ghiyath-aldin Balban to Firüz 
Tughluk; Ta'rikh-i- Bahâdurshâhi (composed for Sultân 
Bahadur of Gujarat), for the time from F'irüz to Bahlül 
Lüdi. What the author reports about the time from 
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ye مان ناوت تروص رابتعاب‎ wil ,قیرطدر‎ agreeing with 

Ouseley 59, fol. 3098, 1. 3. 
No date. 

Ff. 76, ll. 12 و‎ clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 73 12. by 44 in. 
(FRASER 132.] 

198 
The same. 
This copy, somewhat in a bad condition, quite agrees 

with Fraser 132, and concludes in the same manner at 
the end of the original work. Dated the rst of Safar, 
A.H. 1039=A.D. 1629, September 20. 

Ff. 68, 11.15; Nasta'lik; size, 83in.by5in. (FRASER 133.] 

199 

1. Two unconnected leaves of an historical work, re- 
lating to the contest between Muhammad Shah and the 
two Sayyids, Husain “Ali and ‘Abdallah Khan. Comp. 
Elphinstone, History of India, 5th edit., p. 694 sq. 

2. A portion of the Ta'rikh-i-Hakki, corresponding 
to Ouseley 60, fol. 28و‎ 1. 13, to fol. 74, 1. 7. 

= ۰ ۳ 

 _ ‏Beginning: gül راد هک یلهد ‏a ماگنه زا ک

 لا ناتسودنه.

Modern copies. 

No.1, ff. 76, 77, 1. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gifin.by63in. No. 2, 
ff. 78-81, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 6} in. 

(OUSELEY 160.] 
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Akbar-nâma همان)‎ SI). 
MSS. ږڅ‎ and gb form together a complete copy of 

the Akbar-nâma, history of the emperor Akbar, com- 
posed by Abti-alfadl ibn Mubarak, who was born 
A.H. 958=A.D. 1551, and was murdered A.H. 1011= 
A.D. 1602. 

Contents : 
No. 42, Ff. 18-149%. The first part of the first book, 

containing the preface and the introduction ; a history 

of Akbar's ancestors from Adam to Humâyün (who 

died A.H. 963=A.D. 1556). eae 

 ‏la eginning : یتخانش و فرز تسا یتفایرد هچ ‏rs ‏:Beginning دتخانش و: تسا تفايرد ‏ast کا هللا

S| ناریذپ انعيعح مق فرش‎ ANİ 

This part is dated A.D. 1831, May 15, which was 

a Sunday=a. 4H. 1246, 3rd Dhi-alhijjah (the Muham- 

madan date in the colophon is wrong) : 

 مدآ لاوحا یادتبا زا همان ربکا لّوا رتفد فصن دش مامت
 ریصن ینایشآ ‏ete ینابناهج تفالخ دهع یاهتنا ات یفص

youllیمالع فینصت نم یزاغ هاشداپ نویامه دّمحم ‏ 

 ‏ws دام میود قباطم یوسی ۱۸۳۱ ؟ثس یم هام مهدزناب

 «هسالقم هنر جحش ۱۲۳۵ ‏btw هچ ۰

Ff. 1496-3092. The second part of the first book, 

containing the history of the emperor Akbar from his 

accession to the throne down to the seventeenth year of 

his reign (see fol. 299%, 1. 17 sq.) This year closes on 

fol. 302» in the same manner as in the Cod. 6 
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 هدشن یفار ريصقتب هدومن تمه فرص تقاطلا بسح

After this there follows a continuation on ff. 310, 
11.3, to 351, giving a brief account of the death of Akbar, 
of Jahângir's succession, of the enthronization of Shâh- 
jahan, A. H. 1037 (fol. 345); then the dates when the 
princes Dara Shuküh, Shujâ', Aurangzib, and Murâd 
were born; and, lastly, the same concerning the 
brothers of Shâhjahân, the princes Shâh Murâd, Daniel, 
Khusrau, Parwiz (along with the date of his death, 
A.H. 1036); of the blinding of Kâmrân Mirzâ, the 
brother of Humâyün, A.H. 961; and of the birth of 
prince Khânam ,(مناخ)‎ A. 1 977. 

This continuation, the author of which is not stated’, 
consists of little more than dates. The latest date 
which we find is A.H. 1044 (on fol. 334)=A.D. 1634. 
Accordingly we are at liberty to suppose that this 
addition was made by ‘Abd-alhakk himself, since he was 
still alive A.H. 1047 (according to Rieu i. p. 14, he died 
A.H.1052). The style of this work is highly distinguished 
from that of almost all similar compositions: it is en- 
tirely free from the usual bombast; precise, without 
being obscure ; simple, without being dry. 

Comp. besides Bibliogr. Index, p. 281sq., and Rieu 1. 
p- 224, about Nür-alhakk, who literally quoted his father و‎ 
and W. Morley, pp. 62, 63. 

The MS.is not dated ; it was copied probably not long 
after the time of its composition, and is very correct. 

Ff. 351 (each leaf only one page), ll. 7; rather large, clear 
Nasta'lik on light yellow paper, each page circumscribed by a 
gold border; size, 82 in. by Gin. (OuseLEy 59. 

196 
The same. 
Another copy of the same chronicle, agreeing in 

everything with Ouseley 59. 

Contents : 
Ghürides and Slave kings on fol. ۰ 
Khiljis on fol. 212. 
Tughluks on fol. 33°. 
Sayyids on fol. ۰ 
Lüdi on fol. 50». 
Moghuls on fol. 54. 
Not dated; very correct copy. 

Ff. 69, ll. 15; Nastalik; size, 8in. by 48in. [OvusrLry 60. 9 5 45 

197 

The same without the continuation. 
This copy contains only ‘Abd-alhakk’s original work, 

concluding with the words which are just preceding the 
end of Sir H. Elliot’s copy, the text of which is quoted 

above in Ouseley 59: شتبترم یلاع ترضح رد اهنآ رکذ‎ 5 

 ‎وا ناشیا مظعا مساب ناشیا رب هک یماشداپ ظفل قالطا و
 ‎هک سک هس دالوا یاوس و اطخ ضعم ‎ glهک دتشاب نایم

1 He introduces himself on fol. 6 روطس نیا)‎ eb) but 
without giving the name. - 
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202 
The same first book. 
First part on fol. 1; second part on fol. 100; 

khatimah on fol. 19gb. All the tables complete. No 
date. 

Ff. 205 (for the greater part in diagonal lines), ll. 23-28; 
Shikasta ; size, 112 in. by 67in. [Bopt. 275.] 

203 
The same. 
First part on fol. ıb; second part on fol. 2238و‎ 

khâtimah begins here on fol. 460%, 1. 4, without a 

heading, thus, ,لل تثلا‎ corresponding to Elliot 4°, 
fol. 302. The tables are left blank. The second part 

is defective, breaking off with the words شکاشک زا هتخاس‎ 

(or ,شیاشک‎ according to Elliot 44), which correspond to 

Elliot 49, fol. 307, last line. 

Ff. 469, ll. 17-19; Nasta'lik و‎ some leaves supplied by other 
hands ; the last pages rather effaced and damaged ; size, ro} in. 
by 6 in. (Boot. 537.] 

204 
The same. - 
The two parts are not separated from each other in 

this copy; the second begins (without any interruption) 
4 rm 

 ‏(on fol. 60%: Lys رب یهاشنهاش ترضح سدقم سولج

 لا ماظتنا ءلسلس * ‏sup و یهدنامرف.

In the colophon there is given only the month, not 

the year, of this: copys date: رهش فصتنم‎ ee 3 

 .‎ wlتفرک ریذپ مقر مظعلا

Ff. 342, ll.25; Nasta'lik; size, 124 in. by 7 in. 
(FRASER 135.] 

205 

The first part of the first book of the Akbar-nama, 
containing the history of Akbar’s ancestors down to 
the death of Humâyün, A.H. 963 —A.D. 1556, and 
of the first thirteen years of Akbar’s life before his 
accession to the throne. This copy quite agrees with 
Elliot 49, ff. 1-149, and begins (without ربکا‎ sl): نیا‎ 

JI فرر تسمتفایرد‎ >. 

Ff. 146, ll. 23; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 148 in. by 
82 in. (WALKER 115.] 

206 7 

The same first part of the first book. 

ms Ss =) رع داد نوریب هشیدنا‎ 

 ‎لا دنا هتفاین جومتم تسا یاوه و كرعنم تسا یمیسن.

These words agree with Elliot 42, fol. ıb, 1. 3 sq.; 
consequently the first two lines of that copy are 

wanting here. On the fly-leaf this MS. is incorrectly 

styled : یربکا تاعقاوب یّمسم هاش ربکا"‎ Ls هد‎ zy 
Good copy, but not dated. 

Beginning : 

Ff. 334, ll. 19; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 103 in. by 63 in. 
[WALKER 100. 
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249 (Aumer's Catal. p. go): a ماکحا ی‎ Then 

follows here a horoscope and the epilogue mentioned by 

Aumer, بنات متاخ‎ : between the zodiac and this 

epilogue are one line and a half, belonging to the 
second book; see No. 4», fol. 2», 1. ۰ 

Heading of this second part: ترضح سّدقم‎ Gayle 

 ‎"یمانپ ناهجو یهدنامرف گنروا رب یهاشنهاش.
Beginning: رهاظم هک تسنیرفآ‎ MHS ماظتنا‎ wes 

 ‎تسا دوجولا بجاو تردق دهاوش و دوهش یامن تقيقح

all 
This part is dated A.D. 1831, July 1, which was a 

Friday .کد‎ 1247, 20th Muharram (not 1246, as the 
colophon states) : 

 ‎فینصت نم لّوا نرق لاوحا همان ربکا لوا رتفد دش مامت

 ‎كرابم نب لضفلا وبا يش ‎ ylیئالوج هام مکی هعمج زور
 ‎قباطم یوسیع ۱۸۳۱ ةنس ‎ oeسا مار — هام

 ‎ ۰"هسدقم ةیرچه

No. 4. The second book of the Akbar-nâma, con- 

taining the history of his reign from the eighteenth 
year to the commencement of the fiftieth (the same 
portion of the work as Ouseley 394). 

Beginning :‏ 
 یامنهر دوب ینعمب شمان ‏SS یادخ مانب مزاس هزات نخس

On fol. 2524, 1. ور‎ is the end of Abü-alfadl's work, 
which concludes in the forty-sixth year of Akbar's 
reign. The rest, from the forty-seventh to the fiftieth 
(ff. 2522-2782), is added by Muhammad Salih (see 

the note iyi. اچنيزاو لضفلا وبا ږبش راتفک‎ ist! ات‎ 
and compare it with-Aumer's remark,اص دیعمر ‏ 

Catal. p. go).‏ 
On fol. 275» begins the epilogue مود رتفد)‎ soils). 
This book is dated in the same manner as No. 43, the 

4th December, 1831, which was a Sunday, by a certain 
Fadl-aldin. See Rieu i. p.247sq.; W. Morley, p. 108 sq.; 
C. Stewart, p.r4; J. Aumer, pp. 89 and 90; Cat. Codd. 
Or. Lugd. Batav. iii. p. 9, ete. The Akbar-nama was 
published in Lucknow, 1867; see Major Nassau Lees, 
Materials, p. 65; large extracts are given in Elliot, 
History of India, vi. pp. 1-102. 

No. 42, ff. 309, ll. 21; size, 124 in. by 9} in.; No. 4, ff. 278, 
11. 21; size, 123 in. by و‎ in.; both written in Nasta'lik, but by 
two different hands. (ErLroT 4° and 4.( 

201 

Another copy of the first book of the Akbar-nama, 
not dated. 1 

First part on fol. ıb, beg. Ji هچ نیا کا‎ sl; 

second part on fol. 187», beg. JI ماظتنا‎ Wi, 6 

khâtimah is found here on fol. 366%. All the tables 
complete. 

Ff. 376, ll. 21; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; large waterspots 
throughout ; some of the first and last leaves very much injured ; 
size, 122 in. by 8 in. (Bopr. 701.) 
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Beginning of the second part of the first book on 
 ,‎ Meلا :15 :101

There are blanks on ff. 164», 167%, 17 4۳, and 1758, 
but the text is complete. Before the çile, which 
ought to have been immediately joined to the preceding 
lines (comp. Elliot 44, fol. 302), there is a large portion 
of history, not in its right place. These interpolated 
and confused pieces belong to the second book of the 
Akbar-nâma, and their order is as follows: 

Ff. 1759-1977, last line (corresponding to Elliot 4b, 
from fol. 2b,1.9, to fol. 5», 1. 4). 

Ff. 186-191» (corresponding to Elliot 4», from fol. 
5», 1. 4, to 101: rob, 1. 1g). 

Ff. 184, د‎ ۹84-18٥, last line (corresponding to Elliot 
4», from fol. rob, 1. 15, to fol. 142, 1. 1). 

Fol. 1852 tol. 17 (corresponding to Elliot 4», fol. 142, 
1, 1 to 1. rr). 

This whole passage must be inserted between the 
words ددرک یان‎ and لاس زاغآ‎ on fol. 198, 1. 4 (agreeing 
with Elliot gb, fol. 2b, 1. 6, and fol. 142, 1. 9), so that 

there are wanting only three unimportant lines. 
On fol. 1858, 1. 17, begins the epilogue, corresponding 

to Elliot 49, fol. 302», 1 4; it breaks off on fol. 185), 
 .‎ and continues without a blank on fol(نايمرد) 21 1

1814, 1. 5, after the words & هدش هرانکرب ز‎ to fol. ۲ 
must be joined immediately ff.182, 183, and 193-6 
(agreeing with Elliot 44, fol. 309%). ‘The small interpo- 
lated piece from fol. 185», 1. 21 (sl), to fol. 1812, 1. 5 
(s5 si), and the whole of fol. 192 do not belong to 
this part. 
__ Beginning of the second book on fol. 197: هزات نخس‎ 

Jl. 

ay book is incomplete, and breaks off on fol. 284», 

towards the end of the 22nd year of Akbar's reign. 

The last words are دنزاس كوکسم‎ (see Elliot 4», fol. goa, 

1.15). All the other leaves are complete and in their 
right place. Some part of them has been eaten by the 
worms. From ff. 263-281 all the headings are omitted. 

Ff. 284, ll. 29; extremely small but clear Nasta‘lik ; size, 
93 in. by 5 in.; each page bordered by a small stripe of gold. 

[Exuior 5.| 

211 

The second book of the Akbar-nâma, comprising the 
history of the years A.H. 979-IOIO=A.D. 1571-1601, 

beg. خلا هزات‎ ys 

This copy was made fifty-three years after the author's 
death, being dated Dhü-alhijjah, a.m. 1064=A.D. 1654, 

October, on fol. 343%: یف همان ربکآ میود رتفد دش مامت‎ 

۱.۰۴ Ke )!( .هجح ید رهش‎ 

There are blanks on ff. 2159, 217, 2349, and 2492. 

Ff. , ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 132 in. by 8 in. 
a [OUSELEY 394.] 

212 

An abridgment from the second book of the Akbar- 
nâma, giving extracts, or rather a réswmé, of every 
year of Akbar’s reign, from the eighteenth down to the 
forty-seventh (as far as we can make out, the headings 
in the last portion of this copy being ore): It is 
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207 
Another defective copy of the same first part. 

This copy is incomplete at the beginning. The first 

words are: یماسا قيسنت و باقلا یلاعم باسنا بیترت‎ 

 ‎باطتسم باقلا دادعت "یهاشنهاش ترضح مارک یابآ یمارک
 -‎ corresponding to Elliot 49, fol. 214, 1.8; conلا ینامسا,

sequently preface and introduction are wanting here. 
This copy once belonged to Professor Hamilton, 

whose autograph is found on the fly-leaf. No date. 
The title given to this work, both in the short, printed 
English note on the inner side of the binding and on 
the back of it, “Tarikh Akbari,’ is incorrect. 

Ff, 175, ll. 19; clear Nasta'lik; size, 9% in. by 53 in. 
|) 008827 App. 159.] 

208 
The second part of the first book and the complete 

second book of the Akbar-nâma, containing the history 
of Akbar’s reign from his accession to his death. 

Beginning of the second part of the first book on 

fol. 2۸: عا‎ WHS ماظتنا‎ iL, 
Beginning of the second book on fol. 268: نخس‎ 

 ‎خلا مزاس هزات.

On the fiy-leaf an autograph of Professor Hamilton, 
to whom this copy (like Ouseley Add. 159) once 
belonged. No date. A great many of the last pages 
(of the original MS.) ave very dirty. Occasionally 
some various readings and short glosses on the margin; 
on the first pages short marginal summaries of the 
contents in English, by Professor Hamilton. The first 
leaves are misplaced; their right order is as follows: 
I, 2, 5-8, 3, 4, 9, ete. Fol. 255» is left blank. 

Ff. 770, ll. 23; Nasta'lik, written by two different hands (the 
second or more modern hand on ff. 1°, 3, 4, 9, 16, 17, 65, 74-80, 
255-266, and 760-770) ; an illuminated frontispiece at the begin- 
ning of the second book, on fol. 268°; size, 13 in. by 6} in. 

| 003887 App. 148.] 

209 

The same second part of the first book and the second 
book of the Akbar-nâma, without the continuation. 

Beginning of the second part of the first book on fol. 
1» (the epilogue or همتاخ‎ on fol. 159»). 

Beginning of the second book on 101, ۲7 ۲۲, 0 closes 
on fol. 472», in the forty-sixth year of Akbar’s reign 
(=Elliot 4, fol. 252°); Muhammad Şâlih's addition 
is entirely wanting in this copy. The last eight pages 
(ff. 4731—476b) are filled up by the epilogue or همتاخ‎ 

 .‎ quite agreeing with Elliot 4b, ff. 275b—278bمودرتفد,

Dated the 9th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1133 (the third 
year of Muhammadshâh's reign) = a.p. 1721, Ist of 
September. 

Ff. 476, ll. 18-29 ; written by many different hands, partly in 
Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta (the handwriting of a great deal of 
the first half being identical with that of Walker 115). 

[WALKER 114.] 

210 

The same second part of the first book and a fragment 
of the second book. 
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217 > 

Gulshan-i-Tbrâhimi .(یمیهاربا نشلگ)‎ 
A portion of the general history of India, by Mu- 

hammad Kasim Hindüshâb of Astarâbâd, commonly 

called Firishta, who dedicated his work to his patron 

Nasir-aldin Ibrahim “Adilshâh, ۸.1۲۰ 101 و‎ —A.D. 1606 

(a later redaction is dated A.H. 1018 —A.D. 1609, 1610), 

and styled it at first یمیهاربا نل‎ later on سرون‎ ao 

xe, wherefore it is commonly known as Z'a’rékh-هتشرف ‏ 
comp. Morley, Descript.Catal., ۲۰ 63; Elliot,د ‏ i-Firishta‏ 

Bibliogr. Index, p. 310, etc. ; History of India, vi. pp.‏ 
Rieu i. p. 225 sq.; lithographed at Bombay207-236; ‏ 

and Poona 1831, second edition, Lucknow, A.H. 1281.‏ 

The whole work is divided into a mukaddimah, twelve‏ 

makâlas, and a khâtimah, but this copy contains only‏ 
the mukaddimah and the first two makalas.‏ 

Mukaddimah on fol. 5°. The eras of the Hindüs and 

the early kings of India in pre-Muhammadan times. 

Makâlah I on fol. 23>. History of the kings of Ghazna 
and Lâhür down to A.H. 582=A. D. 1186, 1187. 

Makâlah II on fol. 74>. History of the kings of Dihli 
down to Akbar’s death, A. H. 1014 —A.D. 1605. 

No date. 

Ff. 339, ll. 19-21; written by many different hands, but the 
greater part in Shikasta, beginning in Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 
şjin. (Huxr. 265.) 

218 

A short anonymous fragment of Indian history, 
beginning with Humâyün's defeat by Shir Shah, A.H. 
947=A.D. 1540, and his flight to Persia; and ending 
with the last days of Jahângir's reign, A.H. 1036= 
A.D. 1627. he larger part, containing Jahângir's 
history, is said in the colophon to have been extracted 
from the Jahângirnâma. The history of Akbar begins 
on fol. ro*; that of Jahangir on fol. 39. Ff. 8, ga, 
53%, and 763 are left blank. 

 ‏:Beginning هاشریشب هاشداپ نویامه 1 9 5 ‏ee تقیقح

 زا و هاشریش زا هاشداپ نویامه ندروخ تسکش و ناغفا
 «بسامهط هاش شیب ‏yel تیالوب نویامه نتفر هتخیرگد نه

osازا هاشداپ نویامه نوچ هک دنا هدروآ ‏ J, ws‏ 

 لا تفر.

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 111,11: 12; Nasta'lik; size, 9 in. by 6in. |MarsH. 341.]‏ 

219 

Jahângir-nâma همان)‎ pls) 
The jirst edition of the authentic autobiographical 

memoirs of the emperor Jahangir, who ascended the 
throne A.H. 1014=A.D. 1605, and died A.H. 1037= 
A.D. 1627, according to the account given by W. Morley, 
pp. 112-118. Comp. on the different titles given to 
these memoirs and all the questions connected with them, 
Elliot, History of India, vi. p. 276 sq., and Rieu i. p. 253. 

1 Not BS, as is written by mistake. 
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rather incorrectly styled ,همانربکآ میود رتفد‎ and likewise 

at the end ,تفرگ مامتا مدود رتفد‎ being not at all the full 

redaction of the original work of Abti-alfadl. No date. 

FF, 109, ll. 14; Shikasta; size, 102 in. by 6in. (Bopr. 278.] 

213 
Â'in-i-Akbari (651 (نینآ‎ 
A splendid copy of the third volume or supplement 

of Abü-alfadl ibn Mubârak's Akbar-nâma, giving a 
detailed statistical description of Akbar’s empire and 
his whole government; comp. Morley, Catal., p. 112; 
Aumer, p. 91 sq.; Rieu i. p. 251 sq., etc. The text 
has been published by Blochmann in the Bibl. Indica, 
Caleutta, 1877; English translation by the same, in 
the same collection, vol. i, Calcutta, 1873. The old 
abridged and insufficient paraphrase by Gladwin was 
originally published in three volumes, Calcutta, 1783— 
1786, and reprinted in two volumes, London, 1800, 

Beginning : 

 خلآ وت زاغاز ماجنا ربخج» وت زار ناهن هدرب رد همه یا
 ‏:On fol. 185b begins a second part یهلا ملهچ لاس

corresponding to Blochmann’s edition, vol. i. p. ۲ 

 :«‎ third part begins on fol. 338ھ  ‎(هبوص هدزاود لاوحا)

é! دنرا تسدب رهش ود ضرع و لوط‎ (corresponding 

to Blochmann’s edition, vol. ii. p. a). Almost all the 
margins are covered with rich and valuable glosses and 
additions. No date. 

Ff. 437, ll. 21; large Nasta'lik; the first two pages luxuriously 
embellished in gold and other colours; two other frontispieces on 
ff. 185» and 338”; a large picture on fol. 53%, smaller ones on 
ff. 100°, 104%, 389%, and 391%; size, 21 in. by 12} in. 

(OusELEY App. 165.] 

214 
The same. 
Another copy of the same work, beginning like 

Ouseley Add. 165. Ff. 40, 265%, and 334 are left 
blank, but the text is uninterrupted. Other blanks on 
ff. 1219, 198%, 243, 256, and وپ«‎ Not dated. 

Ff. 371, ll. 21; Nasta'lik (fol. هو‎ supplied by another hand) و‎ 
size, 13, in. by 83 in. (ErLror 18.] 

215 

Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copies. No 

date. Several pages are left blank for tables, and not 
filled up. The right order of ff. 161-164 is 161, 163, 
162, 164. 

Ff. 370, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 133 in. by 7Z in. 8 

[Fraser 163. 

216 
The same. 
Beginning and end agreeing with those in the pre- 

ceding copies. No date. 

Ff. 350, ll. 18-19; Nasta‘lik, written by two different hands 
on different paper (the first hand comprises ff. 1-105 and 238 
300; the second, ff. 106-237 and 301-350) ; illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, 123 in. by 7} in. (OusELEy App. 147.] 
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Conclusion ریرعتلا)‎ iile) on fol. 4064, in which the 
transcriber Sayyid Ahmadkhan ibn Sayyid Muhammad 
Muttakikhân Bahadur ibn Jawâd-aldaulah Jawad ‘Ali- 
khan Bahadur, who was highly patronised by the 
grand wazir Nawwâb Dabir-aldaulah Amin-almulk 
Khwajah Farid-aldinkhân Bahadur Muşlih Jang, relates 
that he completed this copy at the request of ناج‎ 

 .‎ making use of ten good MSSتحاص سیتک نتاپ رداهبر
from the libraries of Siraj-aldin Muhammad Bahâdur- 
shah, the Padishah of Dihli (A. H. 1118-1124), the 20th 
of September, 1846. 

Ff. 407, ll. 17; distinct Nasta‘lik, written by a very modern 
hand ; two illuminated frontispieces on ff. ده‎ and 22”; each page 
framed with stripes in gold and other colours ; different illustra- 
tions, coins, seals, a view of the black stone, etc. etc., on ff. 21 
27, 99, and 223; binding green with gold; size, 12 in. by 7} in. 

[Etxior 406.] 

222 
The same. 
Another edition of Jahângirs memoirs, quite 

identical with that Tüzuk-i-Jahângiri, from which, 
according to Elliot (History of India, vi. p. 257), the 
spurious ‘Ta’rikh-i-Salim Shahi’ (on which the 
English translation by Price is based) was amplified. 
This edition goes down only to the end of the third 
year of the emperor’s reign, A.H. 1017=A.D. 1608, 
when he had reached the fortieth year of his age (see 

 ‏fol. 263, Il. gand 10: هدیسر لهچ هب نمرمع هک لال 3(

 ‏and begins : هک ار یعدبم تیاهن نشو تیاغیب دمح

deماسجاو یکلف مارجا نک رما ‏ wateنکمم زا ار ‏ 
 رب ار كالفا تاقبط هک یعناصو دروآ دوجو ‏Glad هب مدع

 ‏Yak یمدآو تسارایب تردق عاوناب ار تاخ طاسب و تشارف
 تمارک جات نادب ات داد صاصتخا لقع ‏cary و فطل رویزب

 ریخست ةضبق رد ار نامزو نیمز و داتسرفب تلالج تعلخ و

 رختفم ‏il Zİ Sole SLAG IG اک دروآرد دوخ
 هللا ‏he یفطصم دٌمحم ام ربمغیپ رب رامش یب دورد و تشک
 :دینامر تلالض ‏Ble زا ار نایناهج هک دیاب مس و هیلع

 لاوحا هتشذن رس راکدایب دکن تعاط :ارهاشد

 ‏a دنامب یرثا راگرور تاعفص رب ات مينک نایب ار دوخ
 ‏ARİ زور ےبص ‏?Gps ۱۰۱۴ نس ‏(s0) لوالا یدامج متسید

 'تسیب نس رد هرکا رهش رد یموجن تعاسکیب بیرق
 و میدش هاشداپ و میتسشن یهاشداپ تع رب لس تشهو

 ینوسفب رکدنغم تیب میدومن سولج دارم تخت رب یکرابمب
 نوچ هاند دز کت هک نامیلسز مرتهد 9 تب اد ار

 کنه هک ےبص تقو
On the fiy-leaf and in the colopbon this edition is‏ 

likewise styled یریگناهج كزت‎ CLS or ریگناهج‎ 5 

* So, instead of یس‎ ! 
12 

HISTORY. ۱۳ 

This copy goes down only to the 23rd 115-11 ۳۵د‎ 
1027, the end of the fourteenth year of Jahângir's reign, 
A.D. 1618, March 20, and consequently the Pandnâma, 
the letters, etc. are entirely wanting. It begins in the 
same abrupt manner as the two copies mentioned by 
Morley, p. 115, note 3, with Jahângir's accession: دا‎ 

 ‎هبنشج"+ زور زا وس تعاسکی یهلا تایاغ یب تایانع

al یرجه هدراهچ و رازه‎ SLI یدامج متشهز‎ and con- 

cludes on fol. 168b, The last twenty-five leaves on 
ff. 169۲-191۸ contain an anonymous concise history of 
the same emperor Jahangir, from his accession to his 
death, beginning, without a heading or preface, at once 
with these words: یدامج رهش‎ b Best jy) a 

Gilaناز و دوعسم تعاسب يرجه هدراهچو رازه لاس ‏ 
 2 دوم .

Both the Jahângirnâma and the short historical 
account are dated the fifty-first year of “Alamgir's reign 
(A.H. 1118—A.D. 1706). Comp. for these memoirs 
besides Morley, J. Aumer, p. 93, and De Sacy, in the 
Journal des Savants, 1830, pp. 359 sq. and 430 sg. 
An English translation of a rather spurious edition of 
these memoirs was published by Major D. Price— 
‘ Memoirs of the emperor Jahangir, written by himself, 
London, 1829—for the Oriental Translation Fund. 

Ff. 191, ll. 20; careless Nasta'lik; size, 124 in. by 64 in. 
(Cars, OR. A. 1.[ 

220 
Another copy of the same first edition. 
This copy also concludes at the end of the fourteenth 

year of the emperor’s reign (23rd Rabi'-alawwal, a.u. 
1027=A.D. 1618, March 20). 

Ff. 234, ll. 17-19; Nastalik, written by different hands; 
worm-eaten; size, 11 in. by 7 in. (FRASER 141.[ 

221 
 ‏Tüzuk-i-Jahângiri (یریگناهج كزوت)

The second edition of the same autobiographical 
memoirs of Jahângir, edited with an introduction and 
continuation by Mir Muhammad Hadi; comp. Morley, 
pp. 118-120; Rieu i. pp. 253 and 254. 

Contents : 
Index of the Tüzuk-i-Jahângiri, on fol. ۰, 
Editor’s preface and introduction, with an account 

of Jahângir's ancestors, birth, youth, etc., on fol. 2». 
Beginning : شیاتسو ساپسو دحو رميد یانث و دمح‎ 

 ,‎ asilخلأ ار یهاشداپ هناکی رم دعت و
An account of Jahângir's wazirs تشج یارزو)‎ 35 
 ‎حج _

SEN ,(نامز رد هاشداپ ریکناهح یناکم‎ and children; 

of all the excellent and learned men, hakims, and poets 
at his court ; and of his betrothal to Nir Jahan Begum, 
in the sixth year of his reign, on fol. 18a, 

The emperor’s memoirs, written by himself, down to 
the beginning of the nineteenth year of his reign, con- 
tinued by Muhammad Hadi till Jahangir’s death, on 
ff. 222-8 

Beginning of these memoirs the same as in the first 
edition. 
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in the eighth year of the reign of Akbarshâh (so : 
probably a mistake for Shah “Alam, who ascended 
the throne A.H. 1173, Rabi‘ II); the eighth year of 
his reign would consequently be 1181, and in this year 
the 28th of Safar was a Sunday, A.D. 1767, July 26. 

Ff. 1-208, ll. 13; large Nasta'lik ; size, 8Z in. by 52 in. 
(OusEtEY App. 98.] 

227 
The same. 
Dated the 21st of Rajab, A.H. 1181—A.D. 1767, 

December 13. Fol. 20 must be followed by 22, and 
fol. 21 has no connection with any of the preceding or 
following pages. This copy is very carelessly written ; 
so always ش‎ instead of سر‎ for instance, ناطلش, دیناشرو‎ 

 ‎ ۰تخاشر

Ff. 267, 13786 Nasta'lik; the first three pages supplied 
by another hand; size, $4 in. by 4J in. [WALKER 41.[ 

228 
The same. 
According to the colophon at the end of the supplied 

leaves this copy was transcribed by ‘Abd-allih Hasan 
“Ali, on the island of ,كنالپولوپ‎ 

Ff. 130, .لل‎ 18; Nasta'lik (ff. 124-130 supplied later by another 
hand) ; size, 10 in. by 7 in. (Bont. 682. 

229 
The same. 
Not dated. In the heading of fol. 1> this work is 

simply styled Jahângirnâma, a title frequently given to. 
it; see Elliot, History of India, vi. p. 400. Some of 
the last pages are a little injured. 

Ff. 140, ll. 14; Shikasta; size, 82 in, by هپ‎ in. [WALKER 82.] 

230 
The same. 

Quite modern copy; finished the 11th of January, 
A.D. 18 25. 

Ff. 217, 1.15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 
52 in. (Error 1658. 

231 

Tawarikh-i-Jahangirshahi (یهاشریگناهج جیراوت)‎ 
A short chronicle of the first fourteen years of the 

emperor Jahangir’s reign, by one of his servants, Wali 
Sirhindi, called ۷ ajah Zada. He tells us that he 
was more than forty-six years old in this fourteenth 
year of the reign of his sovereign, to whom this little 
work is dedicated. It ends with a kaşidah. , Another 

title of the same is & 5 تاغللا عیدب‎ Sayi; see 
fol. 4209, 1. ور‎ where both titles appa 

Beginning : 33, ملق رس اا‎ SAN ءادوس رد هک یدمح‎ 

a دنام‎ ناهد ادمرس نآ داوس رد هک یتادئو. ٧‎ 
“This copy is in the author’s own handwriting. 

Ff. 389-421, 11,17; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
gz in, by 5 in, [SELD. 23 Sup. ] 
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This copy was finished at Akbarâbâd the 16thهلشداي . ‏ 
of Rabi-althâni, A.H. 1225 —A.D. 1810, May 21.‏ 
Another copy of the same short edition is found in‏ 
J. Aumer, p. 94.‏ 

Ff.210-270,11.14; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 53 in. 
[OusELEY App. 98.[ 

223 

Maathir-i-Jahangiri (6, G ue (رثام‎ 

A history of the whole life and reign of the emperor 
Jahângir, composed in Shâhjahân's time, three years 
after Jahangir’s death, A.H. 1040=A.D. 1630, by 
Kâmgâr Husaini (see name and date on fol. 24, ll. 8, 11, 
and 12); comp. Elliot, History of India, vi. pp. 430— 
445, and Rieu i. p. 257. 

Contents : 
Preface and introduction, containing a concise his- 

tory of Jahangir from his birth to his accession to 
the throne, A.H. 1014=A.D. 1605, on fol. 1>, begin- 

 ‏:ning نابناهجو یقیقح هاشداپ ‏Gols ناهج ناهج
 | مدآ دن ماظن و ملاع ماظعنا هک ار نن

Complete history of Jahângir's reign from his acces-‏ 
sion to his death, A.H. 1037A.D. 1627, arranged 
according to the single years, on fol. 34b, beginning : 

Be توارط و تلم و كلم ناتسبارس تراضن‎ 

 ‎تلود. |

Ff. 229, 11, 15; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; fol. 59 is supplied 
later; ff. 1", 2", 34°, and 358 illuminated; size, 9% in. by 53 in. 

[FRASER 139. 

224 Gi 

 ‏Tkbâlnâma-i-Jahângiri (یریگناهج ةمانلابقا)»
The third volume of the Ikbalnama-i-Jahangiri, con- 

taining the history of the emperor Jahângir's reign 
from his accession to the throne, A.H. 1014—A.D. 1605, 
down to his death, A.H. 1037—A.D. 1627, by Nawwâb 
Mutamad Khân, who died A.H. 1049 —A.D. 1639. 
For a fuller account of this not very valuable work we 
may refer to Elliot, History of India, vi. pp. 400-438 ; 
Rieu 1. p. 255; W. Morley, p. 120; J. Aumer, p. 92, 
ete. This volume is printed in the Bibliotheca Indica, 
Calcutta, 1865, and in Lucknow, A.H. 1286. 

© Beginning: هدنبیزو یتاورنامرف و تنطلس‎ yiye هتسیاش‎ 

Fi یلابقا دنلب ناک نکو تفالح‎ tl, 
Finished the 24th of Rajab, A.H. 1095— 

4th of July, by Faid-allâh. 

Ff. 200, İl. 15; large Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 64 in. 
(Bont. 485.] 

A.D. 1684, 

225 
The same third volume of the Ikbâlnâma-i-Jahân- 

giri. 
ci Beginning the same. Dated the 7th of Dht-alhijjah, 
A.H.1106—A,D. 1695, 19th of July. 

Ff. 233,11. 13, written partly in Nasta‘lik, partly in Shikasta ; 
size, 8 in. by 6in (ÖvseLEy App. 80.[ 

226 
The same. 
This copy was finished on Sunday, the 28th of Safar, 
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a ten years, beginning : Us e ی‎ 

The tenth year of Shâhjahân's reign begins on fol. 
206%; the enumeration of the shaikhs, ete., on fol. 243. 

No date; there is a seal at the end, with A.H. 1214 

—A.D. ۰ 
Ff. 249, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; a little worm-eaten; size, 122 in. 

by 72 in. ] 369. 1 

234 
The same. 

__ Another copy of the same first volume, beginning : 

AI نیراکن‎ 
The tenth year begins on fol. 3882; the enumeration 

of the shaikhs, etc., on fol. 427% 
Not dated. 

Ff. 441, ll. 175 large and distinct Nasta‘lik; some corners 
injured; size, 1oğin. by 52 in. (Error 319. 
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The same. 
The same first volume, beginning as in the two pre- 

ceding copies. 
The tenth year begins on fol. 2084; the enumeration 

of the shaikhs, etc., on fol. 219%. On ff. 222b-224b 

there is found as appendix the same یگدازماشداپ مایا‎ Ss, 

or account of Shâbjahân's early life, as in No. 232. 
Not dated. 

Ff, 224, ll. 15 (on ff. 1-203) and Il. 28-40 (on ff. 204-224); 
very careless Nasta'lik (sometimes quite like Shikasta), written 
by different hands; size, 153 in. by و‎ in. (FRASER 137. 
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Another history of the first ten years of Shahjahan’s 
reign, partly agreeing with the first volume of the 
Pâdishâhnâma word for word, partly differing from it 
in text. The subdivision corresponds to that in 
the preceding MSS.; it is likewise arranged according 
to the years, There is also, after the history of the 
tenth year (beginning on fol. 2824), an account given 
of the learned men, poets, etc., beginning, like the 

Pâdishâhnâma, with (4,5, do=* si (on fol. 
2989). Probably this copy contains the Padishahnama 
of Muhammad Amin Kazwini; comp. Elliot, History 
of India, vii. p.1; and Rieu i. p. 258. Both the preface 

and history of Shâhjahân's ancestors are wanting. It 

opens directly with the emperor's accession to the 

throne. 

 ‏Beginning : روشک یاول هدنزارف ‏pl تنمیم سولج

 رب یناث ینارقبحاص ترضح ینارتبحاص ‏!By هدنزارط یناتس
 و ‏(Ot ةدنراگنو ناهج ؟دننیرفآ "ینارماک و تنطلس ریرس

 ‏Jİ هوامعن ‏CALS و هوالآ تلج نان

Not dated. On the last page is written: باتک نیا‎ 

“eb ینارقبحاص اص هاشداپ ناهچهاش مو‎ 

A blank on fol. 8b, 

1 Nasta'lik ; size, 10} in, by 63 in. 
Mi ma Kİ mom 3707 
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Padishahnama .(عمان هاشدای)‎ 
A complete copy of the well-known Pâdishâhnâma, 

containing a detailed history of the emperor Shâhjahân, 
from his accession to the throne, A.H, 1037, down to 
the thirtieth year of his reign, 1067, in three volumes. 
The first and second of them were composed by the con- 
temporary author, “A bd-alhamid of Lâhür, who dedicated 
his work to the emperor himself, and died A.E. 1065= 
A.D. 1655; the third volume was a little later, after 
‘Abd-alhamid’s death, supplied by Muhammad Warith 
(see the names of both authors on fol. ga, 1. 3, and fol. 
 ‎ the title of the work on fol. gb, 1. 6). Forوز .1 ,395%
further details comp. W. Morley, p. 122; Elliot, His- 
tory of India, vii. pp. 3 sq. and 121 sq. ; Rieu i. p. 260, 
and J. Aumer, p. 95. Edited by the Mawlawis Kabir- 
aldin Ahmad and ‘Abd-alrahim, in the Bibl. Indica, vol. i, 
1867; vol. ii, 1868. At the end of the second volume 
of om copy, on fol. 3928, the history is styled تاعقاو‎ 

 ٢ ‎ and at the end of the third as wellذارقبحاصر
in ae printed note on the inner side of the binding, 

 ‎ aیناهچهاش
Contents : 
First volume, comprising the first ten years, A.H. 

1037-1047 =A. D. 1627-1638, on ff. 6۷-28, 
Preface on fol. 8b; history of Shâhjahân's ancestors, 

beginning with Timâr, on fol. 18>; Humâyün on fol. 
23>; Akbar on fol. 24b; Jahangir on fol. 25>; Shah- 
jahân on fol. 29%. The enumeration of the celebrated 
shaikhs, learned men, poets, etc. begins on fol. 2290, 

 ‏Beginning : عماس نماد 1 شات هک م دکر

a BES see‏ 
Second volume (A.H. 1047-1057 =A. D. 1638-1647), 

on ff. 239b—39 28. 

 ‏Beginning : یب راگدرک و زاسراکر اداد ساسا الو ساپس
liنخس هشیدنا یراگددمب ‏ İİ‏ 

‘Third volume (A. H. 1057-1067 —A.D. 1647-1657), 

on ff. 394b-533). 
Beginning : 

 ۱۳۰ رتهب 5 ‏eT - ملق ریبد همان ره رس رب

A short chapter on shaikhs, “Ulamâs, poets, etc., as 
a supplement to that at the end of the first volume, on 
fol. 531b. 

On ff. rb-5> there is found an historical fragment, 
containing a short account of Shâhjahân's early life from 
his sixteenth year (A.H. 1015-1016) to his accession 

 ‏beginning ,(A. H. 1037) : مایا لامآ حج لاوحا رکذ

a فرشا سولج نیينئا‎ 8 ee .یگدآزهاشداپ‎ It is quite 

different from that in the Pâdishâhnâma itself. 
No date. 

Ff. 533, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; size, 121 in. by 4 
aes > : مت‎ 368.] 
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Another copy of the first volume of the Pâdishâh- 
nama. 

The first volume of the same work, comprising the 
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On fol. 848 a general conclusion of the author, who 
states that he brings the news from Kandahâr to those 
in Hindüstân who are anxious to hear it. 

٢ . a aعامتسارب قاشعراظتنا مشچ نوچ شوه اش کا ابا ‏ End:‏ 

 1, ناشرطاخو مرد ناتسودنېب راهدنق زا تسا رابخا نیا

 بجع ‏te مرا رب راظتنا زا.
 دنه نایطوط همه دنوش نکش رکش

 ورم هلاکت هب هک یل
See C. Stewart, p. 17.‏ 

This copy was finished by the نایلاع و ملاع هدازهاش‎ 

dis? نیدلا میظع‎ at Bardawân, the 24th of Sha‘ban, 

in the forty-eighth year of the reign of (Alamgir? that 
would be A.H. 1115=A.D. 1704, 2nd of January). 

Ff. 84, ll. 25; distinct Nasta'lik; size, 132 in. by 8} in. 
(OuseLey App. 47.] 

239 

Another modern copy of the same. 

 ‏:Beginning یور رب ر ‏eS باوبا هک یژعیب یدمح

ye ob.هزنم ار یئلادخرم داشک دناوت ‏ (s0)هک تسا ‏ a‏ 

The introductory chapter begins here on fol 64; the 
journal itself on fol. 20; the appendix on fol. 213); 
the general conclusion on fol. 217». 

This MS. is copied by Muhammad Murâd bin Yâr-i- 
Muhammad bin Khal-i-Muhammad bin Sangi Muham- 
mad Haidari, A.H. 1210—A.D. 1795. 

 ‏Colophon on fol. 217”: Glass براوت باتکد ش مامت

 کنروا ریکلاع ردارب هاشداپ ناهچهاشرسپ هوکش ‏blo هدازهاش
 د وس رای ندا دارم دمحعم یصاعلا ‏Sad دیب هاشداب بیز

pi.نبا دین لاخ ‏ peeیردمح یاس ‏ ie؛یرچه ۱۲۱۰ ‏ 

Ff, 217, İl. 17; irregular Nasta'lik ; size, وچ نم‎ by 42 in. 
(OusBLEYy 190. | 
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Fathiyyah “ibriyyah (55 .© sö), 

A special history of the expeditions of the Khân- 
khânân Mir Muhammad Sa'id Ardastâni (otherwise 
called Mir Jumlah), against the principality of Küc- 
bahâr and Ashâm (a rich country along the river 
Brahmaputra), in the years 1072 and 1073, under the 
reign of the emperor Aurangzib (comp. Elphinstone, 
History of India, 5th edit., p. 612 sq.), by Ibn Muhammad 
Wali Ahmad, with the epithet Shihâb-aldin, who par- 
took all the fatigues and dangers of the expeditions, 
and was an eye-witness of all the events related. 
According to his statement on fol. مون‎ he finished 
his report the 2oth of Shawwal of the same year 1073 
=A.D. 1663, May 28. The meaning of the title is 
explained by the author on fol. 4», 1. در‎ in the following 

 ‏:manner تسا تربع و عتف زا رعشم ‏SG نیا نوچ

sh,؟هدش موسوم هیربع ‏ 

MSS. of theهیربع عتف ز ۵ ‏ Sprenger calls this work‏ 
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Shâhjahânnâma («6 ۰(ناهجهاش‎ 
Shâhjahânnâma, another history of the emperor Shah- 

jahan’s reign from his accession to the thirtieth year of 
his reign, by Muhammad Tahir, with the takhallus 
Ashna, called “Inâyatkhân bin Zafarkhan bin Khwajah 
Abü-alhasan, who died A.H. 1081=A.D. 1670; comp. 
Rieu i. p. 261; Elliot, History of India, vii. p. 73 sq., 
and W. Morley, p. 123. In the preface of this 
history there are quoted the following works: Akbar- 
nama, by Shaikh Abt-alfadl; Tabakât-i-Akbarshâhi, by 
Khwâjah Nizâm-aldin Ahmad; Ikbâlnâma-i-Jahângiri, 
by Mu'tamadkhân; Maâthir-i-Jahângiri, by Ghairat- 
khân Nakshbandi ; Pâdishâhnâma, by Abü-alhamid; 
and Pâdishâhnâma, by Muhammad Amin Munshi of 
Kazwin. 

The thirtieth year of Shâhjahân's reign begins on 
fol. 272». At the end there is a description of the 
climate of Hindâstân, especially of Dihli (fol. 279): 

 ,‎ Crisis), of its revenuesیلهد صحت ناتسودنه یاوه

etc. ete. 

__ Beginning: بحاص هد یزارفارس ناماشداپ هاشداپ‎ la 

 ‎تیدحا ناشروخ رد هک یدمح «ناهالک- ‎ sshلا

Copied A.D. 1824. 
Ff. 286, ll. 21; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, loin. by 

6 in. (ELLroT 320.] 
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 ‏Latâ'if-al'akhbâr (رابخالا فئاطل)
A journal of the expedition of prince Dârâ Shuküh 

(born A.H. 1024, died A, H. 1069), the son of Shâhjahân, 
to Kandahar, A.H. 1063=A.D. 1653. See Elphinstone, 
History of India, 5th edit.,p. 587 sq., and Rieu i. p. 264. 

It was composed during this expedition by some one 
who accompanied the prince, to whom it is inscribed 
(fol. 26, 1. 3); the author’s name does not occur. The 
title appears on fol. 2», 1. 18. It contains valuable his- 
torical and geographical information, besides anecdotes. 

 ‏:Beginning یور رب ار ‏oe باوبا هک ید یدمح

 فئاطل رابخا هک تسازس ار یادخ رم داشک دناوت ناهاشداپ

After the preface on ff. ıb—2b follows an introductory 

chapter (glass ee مالک طدر هک دنچ عمدقم سرد راخآ‎ 

 ‎ giving an account of the previous expeditions underدراد),
Murâd and Aurangzib (beginning with the year 1056): 
of the assembling of the army at Lâhür, and the outset 
from thence on the 24th of the rst Rabi‘, A.H. 1063 (see 
fol. 74, 1. 8) —a.D. 1653, February. On ff. yb-81b the 
journal itself, down to the raising of the siege and the 

army's retreat نیح رد هک عئاتو لیصفت رد شیامن)‎ 
— HZ ۰ ۰ 

 ‎ ۱ an appendixماکته ‎ pi» aهدمآ

on ff. 816-848, giving an account of the march back 
from Kandahar to Multan ماگنه رد)‎ sl نايب رد اا‎ 

 ‎ both chronologicallyناتلم ات راهدنق زا تدواعم), ‎ Gyهداد

arranged; the first date is the roth of the second 
Jumada, A.H. 1063; the last date the 9th of Dhü- 
alhijjah of the same year, when the remainder of the 
army returned to Multan. 
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 نیا نوچو هتخادرپ لیلقت ليوطت زا هتخاس فلوم لاشقاق
aleeتاقبعب یفسم ناگروک ةقبط لاوحا زا تساربخمو یمنم ‏! 

 ‏ge لصفم لمجم لامتشاو ماسقنا ببسو هل ووت

aleزاجیاب نارظان تبغرو تباتک رد باتک تقشم فلوم ‏ 

 هریغو نارق بحاص ناگروگر ومیت ریما تسرهف ت .. تلقو
 ناریا رد هک لوا ةقبط هقبط ود رب لمتشم رفن ودو تسیب
 هدزناش هریغو رومیت ‏peal دندرک تنطلس میلاقا رگیدو ناروتو
 رب رادتقا ملع (!) یارب ناتسودنه رد هک ميود ‏Lib رفن

 یلاعت هللا داز هریغو هاشداپ ‏pl ste نیدلاریپظ دنتشارفا
Then the history itself commences.اېطابسا. ‏ 

Contents: 

Tabakah 1. From Timür till Umar Shaikh, the son 
of Sultan Abü Sa'id, the governor of Farghâna, and 
father of Babar, on fol. 32. 

Tabakah TI. History of Babar on fol. 27>; Humâ- 
yun on fol. 39%; Akbar on fol. 942; Jahangir on ff. 
1841-2159, The fullest information is given with 
regard to the last three emperors. 

In several places the MS. is damaged, especially on 
the last leaves ; one half of the last leaf (fol. 215%) is 
torn off. We give the fragment of the end : 

 همامتا یلع هلل ‏ğin soil ۱۰۷٩ تسا هدف مرعم هال م)

 ةمحرلا یلا (!) یخار بندلا ډبعلا هفلوم
 ‏a هبدلاولو هنع یفع لاشقاق

(this line is entirely effaced)‏ 

 هاگتسد تکوشو تمشح ‏shy لالجاو لابقا راکرس مزا
 باطتسم باون لمعب هتپت ‏soy ماقمرد تسا یرارب دّمعم

 تنای ریرع رای
We conjecture that this colophon originally in its 

entirety stated— 

a. The month Muharram, A.H. 1079=A.D. 1668, 
June, as the date when this work was finished. 

b. That (Muhammad Barâri Ummi b. Muhammad 

Jamshid b. Jabbâri Khan b. Majnün Khan) Kâkshâl 

was the author. 
e. 'That this is possibly an autograph of the author, 

as in the second place, where we ought to find the 

name of the copyist, the name Muhammad Barari again 

appears ; and that this copy was made in the town of 

557 (50). 
Tt seems to be collated throughout ; the exterior of 

the MS. perfectly well admits of an age of from 200 to 

300 years. The only place where we find this work 

noticed is in the Bibliogr. Index of Sir H. Elliot, p. 2, 

No. xxxiv. 

Ff, 215, ll. :دو‎ Nastallik; size, 11 in. by 5$in. 

5 : 10 311. 

1 The letters underlined (here and in the following) are supplied 

by a later hand, this part of the leaf originally being torn off. 

2 Patna ? 
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late Sir H. Elliot, in Journal of the As. Soc. of Bengal, 

vol. xxiii. p. 249, No.128; Rieui. p. 266, هّیتربع‎ sis, 

It consists of an introduction (ash ps رد همدقم‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 4b), andتضههن, !‎ EGماشاو چوک تیالوب اص

two makâlas زا تش و راهب چوکر یخست رکذ رد لوا هلاقم)‎ 
 ‎یذبن و ماشا حرش رد میود هلاقم ;‎ on fol. 6bلاوحا, ‎ ylراید

al > مودوزرم‎ ul ,(زا مامت‎ on fol. 11۲, Comp. 

Elliot, History of India, vii. pp. 265-269. 

On fol. 105 the second makâlah concludes, and on 
fol. 1062 there begins a continuation, relating the 
events immediately following, and bringing the history 
down to the month Sha'bân, A. H. 1076 (comp. fol. 175P, 
1. 2)=a.p. 1666, February. 

 ‏:Beginning of the preface مزالم دمح دودعمان دوثج

 ‏Yaa نایارآ فص هک تسیتالطالا یلع ‏GM كلم ترضح
al se‏ 

Beginning of the continuation: نمحرلا هللا مسپ‎ 

 ‎ ‘peal:انپ نارفغ ار ناخ ماشتحا کدش موترم نیزا لبق
ae 

This copy may be Shihab-aldin’s auto- 

Ff. 176, 11.15; very distinct Nastalik ; size, 82 in. by 52 in. 
(Bor. 589. 
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The same. 
Introduction on fol. 3>; Makalah I on fol. 52; Makâ- 

lah TI on fol. 8%. Continuation wanting. Dated by 
“Abd-alrahmânbeg of Harât, the 16th of Dhü-alka'dah, 
A.H. 1093 A.D. 1682, 16th of November. 

Ff. 66,11. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 84 in. by 5lin.; a small orna- 
ment as heading of the first page. (Bop. 687.) 
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 ‏Mujmal-i-mufassal (لصفم لمجم).

The second volume of a chronicle called Mujmal-i- 
mufaşşal, containing the history of Timur, his descen- 
dants in Iran and in India, till the death of the emperor 
Jahangir and the enthronization of Shâhjahân, .د‎ 
1037=A.D. 1627. 

 ‏Beginning : یایربک میرح رد هک ارای هچ ار ساپس ساسا

 ‏a تشارفا دناوت تماقتسا تماق یهلا.
It was composed by Muhammad Barâri Ummi bin 

Muhammad Jamshid bin Jabbari Khan bin Majnün Khan 
Kakshal, A.H. 1079 —A. D. 1668, and divided into two 
parts (tabakât): 1. Timâr and those of his family who 
afterwards ruled in İrân and Türân; 2. Bâbar and his 

successors, See fol. 1b, 1. 4 abinf.: دلچم نیا دعب‎ Ll 

 یرارب دمعم یراب هاگرد دنمزاین تک ‏SEES pas زا دن اپ

 ناخ نونجم ‏ul ناخ یرابج نا دیشمج ‏?des ندا یمآ
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(A.H. 695-717 =A.D. 1296-1317), and brings the his- 
tory down as far as the reign of Aurangzib, A.H. 1101 
=A.D. 1689, 1690. 

Ff. 178-28, History of the Khilji dynasty, beginning 
about the year A.H. 704—A.D. 1304. 

Ff. 28b-65a, History of the house of Tughluk. 
Ff. 65°—78>, History of the Sayyids and the house 

of Ludi. 
Ff. 78b-183%. History of the Moghul emperors of 

India till the year A.H. 11۵1 (Aurangzib’s wars with 
the Marattas). 

Ff. 1839—2509, History of the dynasties in the 
Dakhin : 

Fol. 1832, The Bahmani dynasty of Gulbargah. 
Fol. 2022, The “Adil-Shâhs of Bijapur. 
Fol. 218°. The Nizâmshâhs of Ahmadnagar. 
Fol. 2418, The Kutbshâhs of Gulkunda. 
Fol. 2472, The ‘Imadshahs of Barâr. 
Fol. 2498. The Baridshâhs of Bidar. 

Ff. 2500-2721, The Sultans of Gujarat. 
Ff. 2722-2847. The Sultans of Malwah. 

The book was divided into four fasls; the beginning 
of the first is wanting ; the second fasl (subdivided into 
SİX s425) on fol. 183%; the third on fol. 2509; the 
fourth on fol. 272%. For the sake of comparison we 
subjoin a piece of text, taken from the beginning of 

the history of the Sayyids on fol. 659; رضح تلایا رکذ‎ 

wok, یهاشدومعم تاقبط بحاص نامیلس‎ wl. نی ناخ‎ 

 ‏Me رسپ واو دننادنم د ۳ ‏yp رضح یهاشکرابم 2

 زوریف ناطلسرابك یارمازا هک تلود ناررس لس سک
 تلود ‏.ol نوچ دوب هدناوخ رسپ ر نامیلس كلم دود هاش

 ‏şe كلمب اچ تموکح دش توف ناتلم تموکح رد
EEنامهرد زین وا تشل ضزفم وا ‏ ya allكلم ‏ 

 ناتلم ‏Slo تسنادیمن دّیس ار دوخ تقونآ ات هک ناميلس
 بحام دعب هتفای ناتلم تموکح ناخرضح شندرم دعب دیدرگک

 تموکح ترضعتآ مکعب ناتلم تموکع# دنه راید رد نارق
SI ols.‏ 

The additions are ff. ıb-16b. Ff. ıb-gb contain an 
anecdote of a Ghaznawide Sultan (whose name is not 
mentioned), his two sons Hamid and Nasir, who are 
slandered by one of the Sultân's wives. Ff. gh-16> 
contain part of the history of Malwah, comprising the 
time from Mahmüd Khilji to Nâşir-aldin (A.H. 839- 
g06=A.D. 1435-1500). This part is identical with 
fol. 277P sg. of the genuine work. Besides there are 
some added leaves scattered throughout the whole: 
ff. 22, 46, 53, 54, 107, 122, 275, 282-7 

The book is called by more recent hands عيرارتلا‎ CJ 

on the fly-leaf, on fol. 14, and at the end; the colophon 

(in the writing of the additions) calls it GLU! ,بل‎ 
which the same recent hand has corrected into بل‎ 

 ‎ترس

Colophon : : 

 تفای ریرعت الو سولج ۳۳ ‏de ودعقلف رهش

This note, we believe, is simply transcribed from 
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 ‏Alanıgirnâma“ (همان ریگلاع)

A history of the first ten years of the emperor 
Aurangzib's reign, from his accession to the throne to 
the beginning of the eleventh year, A.H. 1068—1078 — 
A.D. 1658-1668, composed by Muhammad Kazim bin 
Muhammad Amin Munshi, in the thirty-second year of 
the emperor’s reign, and dedicated to him; comp. W. 
Morley, Catal., p. 125; Elliot, History of India, vii. 
p-174; Rieui. p. 266 sq. > 

 ‏Beginning : وتز ناماش ‏ یماکآ وترپ لقعب هداد یا

 رس رب - یهاوخ ‏öp تانئاکز هک ارنآ -یماشنهاش بایماک

Dated the 13th of Shawwal, in the seventh year of 
Farrukhsiyar’s reign (A.H. 11330 =A. D.1718, oth of Sep- 
tember). This work was edited in the Bibl. Indica, by 
the Mawlawis Khadim Husain and Abd-al Hai, Caleutta, 
1865-1868. 

Ff. 345, ll. 16-22; ff. 159-345 written in a clear and distinct 
Nasta‘lik; the first 158 leaves are supplied later by different 
hands, as it seems, partly in careless Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta ; 
Oriental binding with flowers ; size, gin. by 6 in. 

(Caps. B. 2.] 

244 
Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy; a few 

lines are wanting at the end; the last page (being 
turned upside down) breaks off with these words : هدشاطع‎ 

 .‎ corresponding to the preceding copy, folدننارذليم,
4349, 117. Ff. 339-346 are misplaced; the right 
order of the leaves is this: 339, 342, 340, 341, 344, 
345, 343, 346. The former owner of this copy was the 
emperor Muhammadshâh, whose seals (with the date 
A.H. 1143 A.D. 1730) are found on the fly-leaf and on 
fol. ra, 

Ff. 350, ll. 18; very clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 112 in, 
by 72 in. (FRASER 142.] 
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Lubb-altawârikh ږدراوتلا)‎ J). 

A general history “of the Muhammadan dynasties of 
India, imperfect at the beginning and end, but un- 
doubtedly—as a comparison with Elliot, History of 
Tndia, vii. p. 168, shows, and the title given to it on the 
fly-leaves and in the colophon corroborates—identical 
with the Lubb-altawârikh-i-Hind, by Bindraban, son 
of Rai Bhârâmal; comp, also Rieu i. p. 228. 

In the MS, we have to distinguish between an old part 
and later additions, apparently made with the view of 
giving the MS. the appearance of a complete work ; 
they are made at random, not very judiciously, and are 
gathered from different sources. The author of these 
additions cannot be acquitted of the charge of fraud, as 
he has in several places put at the bottom of the pages 
those words which are a general mark of the connection, 
whilst there is in fact no connection whatever. This 
seems to betray that he calculated to take in hasty 
readers, or to sell a fragment of a chronicle as a com- 
plete work. 

We shall first describe the genuine part, which begins 
with the inroads of the Moghuls under ‘Ala-aldin Khilji 
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1785, fol., “the history of the first ten years of the reign 
of Alumgeer’). 

 _ ‏:Beginning و ناج و سنا داجیا فثئاعص باغتنا

 ‏[J فداطل طاقتلا.

Second part on fol. ob, from the tenth year of ‘Alam- 
gir’s reign, down to his death in the fifty-first, conclud- 
ing with an appendix on his excellent qualities and. 
his children (on fol. 2324, و تاذ مئارک زا مش شران‎ 

Jole ویدخ‎ we 3; and fol. 2369, یسدق دالوا رکذ‎ 

 روفغمنآ دازن)»
 ‏Beginning of this part : sald رخآلاو لوالا یف دملل هل

 ‏a ینبرفآ ناهج دمح شياریپ هب
The complete text was published in the Bibliotheca 

Indica, Calcutta, 1870-1871. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 239, 17.ل‎ Nasta‘lik; size, 92 in. by 6۲ in. (ELL1oT 236.] 

248 

Kalimât-i-tayyibât تابّیط)‎ GLAS). 
A collection of notes and orders of the emperor 

Aurangzib, generally very short and obscure, entitled 
 ‎ and compiled, A.H. 1131, by one of hisتابّيط تاملکر

chief secretaries, Inâyât-allâh, beginning : ملق زا یهلا‎ 

By cues ) LS; comp. Elliot, History of India, vii: 

p. 203; Elphinstone, History of India (fifth edition), 
p. 673, note 16; and Rieu i. p. gor. This copy was 
written by Muhammad “AZmat-allâlı, but no date is 
given. On fol. 19 a seal of Shaikh Muhammad from 
A.H. 1134=A.D. 1721. 

Ff. 155, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; size, 73 in. by 4} in. 
(FRASER 157. 

249 
The same. 
This copy is incomplete at the beginning and end; 

one leaf is missing at the beginning and two at the 
end. , The single orders are styled here داشرا‎ instead of 

Attached to this copy are two leaves from an 
Inshâ. No date. 

Ff. 62, 11, 17 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, وچ‎ in. by 7} in. 
(OusELEY App. 126.] 

250 
The same. 
This collection is much shorter than the two pre- 

ceding ones; its last kalimah is found in Ouseley Add. 
126; already on fol. 29>, 1. 4, and in Fraser 157, on fol. 
73%, 1.10. Beginning the same as in Fraser 157. The 
title occurs only in this copy on fol. 19», اب‎ 3 (not in 
Fraser 157, in which this part of the preface from fol. 
192, l. rr, till rgb, 1. 5, is missing). The chronogram 
by Muhammad Sabakhan, which follows here imme- 
diately after the title in |. 4, is misleading, since it 
consists of one bait only; the proper date is contained 
in the missing second bait, which (according to Fraser 
157, bottom of the last page) runs thus : 

 تاعیقوت نیا عمج و بیترت لاس

K‏ 
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another copy; the copyist must mean the reign of 
Aurangzib, as no emperor after him ruled as long as 
thirty-three years; so we get the date A.H. 1101, the 
25th Dhü-alka'dah—a.p. 1690, August 30. Butasthe 
same date 1101 occurs in the old part on fol. 181, 1. 4, 
and as tae additions must be of a later date, so this 
note, being in the writing of the additions, does not 
refer to the present MS., but is simply transcribed 
from another copy. The old part is well written, and 
in many places the vowels are added. 

Ff. 284, ll. 11; Nasta‘lik; size, 8£in. by 43 in. 
) 0082727 35.] 
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 ‏Khulâşat-altawârikh ) ےيراوتلا ةصالخ).

A general history of India from the earliest times to 
the fortieth year of the emperor ‘Alamgir’s reign, com- 
posed by the Hindi Sujân Rai Munshi, A.H. 1 105 
A.D. 1695, and dedicated to ‘Alamgir; comp. Elliot, 
History of India, viii. pp. 5-12; W. Morley, pp. 69-71; 
Rieu i. p. 230; J. Aumer, p. 84; Journ. Asiat., tom. iii, 
1854, p. 366; Sprenger, Cat. Berol., No. 221. 

rn. اگراک روصم و تانتاک ةناخراکن شاقن:‎ 

 ‎خلا هک درک نآ یاضتقا نوچ تانکمم
Contents: 
Author's preface on fol. ıb, 
Account of the Hindüs on fol. 62. 
A description of the various Sübahs of India on fol. 1 gb, 
History of the Hindâ Rajahs on fol. ra, 
History of the Muhammadan dynasties of India on 

fol. 93%, beginning with Nasir Sabuktagin, and con- 
cluding with ‘Alamgir Aurangzib. 

Although the author finished his work as early as 
A.H. 1107, yet eleven years later he added in a few lines 
the emperor ‘Alamgir’s death, A.H. 1118—A.D. 1707. 

This very excellent but guite modern copy is dated 
the 20th of April, A.D. 1816. 

Ff. 302, Il. دو ز‎ very distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 103 in. by 7Zin. 
(Caps, A. 3.] 
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A = ~ 

Maâthir-i “Âlamgiri یریگلاع)‎ pl) 
A history of the emperor Aurangzib “Âlamgir's reign 

from A.H. 1067 down to 1118—A.D, 1656-1707, by 
Muhammad Saki Musta'iddkhân, who compiled this 
work A.H. 1122—A.D. 1710; comp. Elliot, History of 
India, vii. p. 181 sq.; Rieu i. p. 270; W. Morley, p. 127; 
Stewart, p.15; Mehren, p. 22. It is divided into two 
unequal parts : 

First part on fol. 1>, containing the history of the 
first ten years of “Alamgir's reign, and written by the 
author on the basis of Mirzâ Muhammad Kâzim's 

a= 

 ‎(دعب اما ‎ of which it is a short epitomeهمان را
= 2 ~ 

 ‎رابخا قاروا دنب هزاربش ‎ aterراگن یریگلاع رثآم یتاس
 ‎ریرعت كلس رد ار عئاقو هلاس لهچ هک دومن هحراطم دوخ اب

 ‎ینعم و ظفل مظان هدزمقر هلاس هد لمجم باغتناب
2 

 ‎مظاک دّمعم ازریم سیفن ‎ Keمتفم و یزادرپ سیون همان
 ‎ Citas; this partناونع مه یزاس دوخ ‎ ailهفيصص 995

was translated into English by Henry Vansittart,Calcutta, 

 رگا هدروآ



132 

18. Three letters to Asadkhan, fol. 53P, p.1.r sg. 
This copy was finished the 7th of the month February, 

A.D. 1838; see the colophon on fol. 540,35“ دش مامت‎ 
= >> 

 ‏pe ۱۸۳۸ Stuy یروربف متفه خاد یريگلاع تاعقر

When and by whom this collection was made is not 
stated. In the preface there are given only some 
instructions for the reader respecting the epithets and 
metonymical titles of “Alamgir's sons, grandsons, and 
other persons, used in these letters; comp. Elliot, 

History of India, vii. pp. 203, 204. Attached to these 
letters is (on ff. 54-562) a very interesting description 
of an imperial feast by Sayyid Nizâm-aldin Ahmad. 
The Ruka'ât-i-Alameiri were lithographed in Lahore ; 
comp. Cat. Berol., No.1585; C. Stewart, p. 88; Rieu i. 
p. 402 (an almost identical collection, made A.H. 1156). 

Ff. 56, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 11Zin. by 77in.; quite modern 
handwriting. (ELLror 12.] 
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 ‏Rakâ'im-i-karâ'im ) مثارک مئاق)
A third, but very short collection of notes and 

orders of the emperor ‘Alamgir, made by Sayyid Ash- 
raf Khan Mir Muhammad Alhusaini, and called by him 
“Rakâ'im-i-karâ'im? (on fol. 14, 1. 8) in remembrance 
of his deceased father Amir Khan ‘Abd-alkarim, to whom 

most of the letters are addressed; see Elliot, History of 
India, vii. p. 204, and Rieu i. p. 400. Accordingly 
every single order bears the title همیرک‎ heady 5 they are 
generally very short and apodictical. 

Beginning : 

WEگیدو تسناج ‏ SGTونشب نمز اب اچ ‏ 
 ملا ونشب نخس یماوخ ‏GU یناج ‏sak ره رگآ

 ‎ meتا : 2
 ‏The last rakimah : مکلل تسج باوج ناخ لقاع همیقر

ASرادهعلق ندومن باب رد ‏ ple yö sulددش ‏ 

 ‏İİ دیابیم وچ هه رکون هتشون بوخ دوه.
This copy was finished by the same Jawâd-allâh, the 

son of Muhammad Murâd-allâh Thânisari, who tran- 
scribed the third copy of the Kalimât-i-tayyibât, ۰ 
1194, the 7th of Muharram—A.D. 1780, January 14. 

Ff. 1-18, ll, 15; Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 7} in. 
|OUSELEY 168.]} 
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1. Ff. 18-14%. Collection of letters of ‘Alamgir to 

his son Muhammad A‘zamshah. Title: ت و ام هقش‎ 

 ‎نیدلا یعمرثظلا وبا. ?‎ sosناتسودنه هاشداپ بیز ذروا

_ Beginning : هبترم نیا هک یراوهار‎ çel lele دنزرف‎ 

S| .دنا هداتسرف‎ 

It is not stated by whom this collection was made, 
nor wheuce the letters were taken. The last is trans- 
lated in J. Scott’s History of the Dekkan, Shrewsbury, 
1794, part iv, p.8. Comp. Ruka‘at-i-‘Alamgiri, Lahore, 

* Instead هاونشب نمز ناناج‎ ; in Ouseley 330, fol. 15%, this 

Bee runs thus: زان ناچ‎ Peng Gs و ت‎ le نت‎ 

 ‎واد تر

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN ۰ 131 

=A.H. 1131. It was transcribed by Jawâd-allâh ibn 
Muhammad Murâd-allâh Thanisari (یرسیناهت)‎ in Luck- 
now, and dated the 29th of Safar, A.H. 1194—A.D. 

1780, March 6. 

Ff. 18-50, ll. 15; Nastalik; size, 82 in. by 73 in. 
(OusELEY 168.] 

251 
A fragment of the same. 
The last words of this copy correspond to Fraser 157, 

fol. 415, 1. 14. 

Ff. 32, 11.15; Nasta‘lik; size, gin. by5in. (FRASER 158.] 

252 

 ‏Ruka'ât-i “Âlamgiri (ی هیگلاع تاعقر)۰
Another collection of letters by the emperor Aurang- 

zib, beginning: Zİ مولعمو ترطف یلاع ناروشناد فوشکم‎ 
(agreeing with Aumer, p. 96). A careful index on fol. 1 

This collection contains 233 letters of ‘Alamgir to his 
sons, grandsons, generals, nobles, ete. : 

1. Ten letters to the eldest, son, the crown-prince 
Muhammad Mu‘azzam Shih ‘Alam Bahadur, fol. 30, 
bi Gal 
ii 2. ake letters to the second son, the prince Muham- 
mad A'Zamshâh Bahddur, fol. 6b, p. 3 sq. (comp. on this 
prince Nassau Lees, Materials, p. 471, note 4). 

3. A letter to the prince Muhammad Akbar (fol. 289, 
5 Ol) 
4. A letter to the prince Muhammad Kambakhsh (ib.) 
5. Two letters to the prince Muhammad Mu'izz-aldin 

Bahadur (the eldest son of the crown-prince Muhammad 
Mu'azzamshâh), fol. 28, p. or. 

6. Five letters to the prince Muhammad ‘Azim-aldin 
(the second son of the crown-prince), fol. 29%, p. o sq. 

7. Twenty-six letters to the prince Muhammad Bidar- 
bakht (the eldest son of ‘Alamgir’s second son, Mu- 
hammad A‘zamshah), fol. 29, p. ۵۵ sg. 

8. A letter to the Amir-alumaré Bahadur Shayista- 
khan, governor of Akbarabad, fol. 34, p. we. 

9. Thirty-nine letters to ‘Umdat-almulk Madâr- 
almahamm Asadkhân, ib. 

10. Four letters to Ghâz-aldinkhân Bahadur Firüz- 
Jang, fol. 478, p. 4. sq. 

11. Ten letters to Dhü-alfakârkhân Bahâdur Nuşrat- 
jang, fol. 47b, p. 91 sg. 

12. A letter to ‘Akilkhan, the governor of the Stibah 
of Shâhjahânâbâd, fol. 49», p. ٥٩ (comp. Ouseley, Biogr. 
Notices, p. 167). 

13. Six letters to Mirzâ Sadr-aldin Muhammad 
Khan Safawi, Bakhshi of the second order, ib. 

14. Two letters to Sadr-alşudür Muhammad Amin- 
khan Bahadur, fol. 50%, p. 9% sg. 

15. A letter to Lutf-allahkhan, fol. 50, p. ۰ 
16. Two letters to Hamid-aldin Bahadur, known by 

the name Niméa-i-Alamgiri (the short sword of “Alam- 
gir), ib. 

17. Seventeen letters to ‘Inayat-allahkhan, fol. 512, 
Pp. ٩۸ Sg. 
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 ‏Beginning : یزاغ هاشداپ ریگلاع هک تضېن تاعاس

 تایلاع ‏(eb هدنام زور ‏GS راهچ هک یتقو یرجه ۰
Sle.لا دت رب چوک هدنوکلوگ ‏ 

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 64-81, 11, 15; small Nasta'lik on modern European paper ; 
size, 12}in. by 73 in. [OuSELEY 387.] 
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 ‏Bahâdurshâh-nâma (همانهاش رداهب).
A history of the first two years of the reign of the em- 

peror Kutb-aldin Muhammad Abü-alnaşr Shah “Alam 
Bahadurshah (see this complete name, fol. 1 1b, 1. 10), Au- 

rangzib’s son, who ruled A.H.1119—1124—A.D. 1707— 
1712, written by Mukarrabkhan, called Danishmand- 

khan (as a note on fol. 18 relates). This is the same 
author who is also well known as a poet under the title 
of Ni‘matkhan (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p.328,and Rieu 1. 
p- 272). His name was originally Nür-aldin Muhammad, 
of a Shiraz family, and his takhallus ‘Ali. This history 
of Bahadur is detailed in the highest degree, narrating 
events from month to month, sometimes even from day to 
day, and gives a great quantity of most interesting special 
notices on the little events of the imperial court and the 
great and important transactions and deeds of Bahadur. 
It opens with his accession to the throne (the ta'rikh on 
fol. 129, 1, 12, gives the date as A. H. 1119—A.D. 1707, 

 ‎ and the civil war betweenرد) ‎ aleتمحر ‎ ASدما

the three brothers. Beginning the same as in Aumer: 

 ‎«شنک رد ناهچ ود میعن و زان میرک دوجب هدروآ رب تسد

 .‎ Jil Glخلا شفرصم دباب ات

On fol. 136b begins the second year of Bahâdurshâh's 
reign, the first day of which is fixed here on the Ist of 

Dhü-alhijjah (1 gth Asfandâr), A.H.1120—A.D.1708: 48 

 هن قباطم یهلا هامرادنفسا مهدزون قفاوم تلو هام
 هفیلخ ترضح مود لاس یادتبا ‏?Gs تسیبو دکتر اره

1 
On the concluding page (fol. 245%, 1. 7 sg.), the 

author eulogises the emperor, that in such a short space 

of time, during two years, he gloriously has measured 

the long way from Pishawar to Haidarâbâd رواشيپ زا)‎ 

 ‎لالجو هاچ اب لاس ود ضرعرد ار تفاسم لوط دابا ردیح ات

 ‎ That only the events of the first twoهدومن ىط). 2

years of his reign have been described is sufficiently 

accounted for by the author’s death in ۵, H. 1121=A.D, 

1709; see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 328; Elliot, History 

of India, vii. p. 568, where this work is styled “Ta'rikh- 

i-Shâh ‘Alam Bahâdur Shah.’ 
This copy is not dated at the end, but on fol. 1 there 

is a very carelessly written notice, which appears to fix 

the date in A.H. 1161=A.D. 1748. 

Other copies of the same in Aumer, p. 97; Rieu i. 

p. 272; and Manuscripts of the late Sir H. Elliot, in 

the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, vol. xxiii. 
2 
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A.H. 1281 (lithographed) ; see Trübner's Record, No. 2, 
Pp. 42. : 

2. Ff. 152-322. Another collection of ‘Alamgir’s 
letters to different persons. 

 ‏:Title بیز کگنروا دّمحم نیدلا یعم ‏BEN وبا ‏cle هقش
ob.ناتسودنه ‏ 

It is the same collection as No. 253, تاک مناقر‎ 

Instead of همیقر‎ the orders are here called ,قش‎ and in 

many cases the names of the persons to whom they are 
addressed are here added. 

3. Ff. 33>-52>. Historical extracts relating to the 
period of Aurangzib’s death, A.D. 1707, till towards 
the end of the reign of Jahândâr (who died A.D. 1713). 
They correspond to the beginning of the Siyar-almuta’- 
akhkhirin, pp. ۲-10 (Calcutta, A.H. 1248). 2 

 ‏:Beginning لاوحا نیا نییبت لاقو ‏LS نیا شراکت
 نامیلس هاش هدعق یذ متشهو تسیب ‏a هک تسا

oh.یناف وسراچ نیزا ‏ Al‏ 
It is imperfect at the end, breaking off in the chapter 

 ‎ EOSهلانرپ عازتنا
No date; eastern binding. 

Ff. 52; handwriting (of the end of the last century) and 
paper the same as in No. 255; size, 12}in. by 7} in. 

[OUSELEY 330.] 
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a. Fol. 64>. Letter of Shih “Abbâs the Great to 
Jahangir after the conquest of Kandahar by the Per- 
slans, A.D. 1621. 

Beginning : gi تباجا‎ elke زا هک یتاوعد‎ alas 

gi یازف تپکن هتفکش دارم ۍينغ‎ See Elphinstone, 

History of India, 5th edit., p. 564, and Malcolm, His- 
tory of Persia, 1. p. 544. 

b. Fol. 662, Reply of Jahangir to ‘Abbas. 

 ‏:Beginning شياتسو سایقو ذح سبالم زا ارعم ساپس

Yaa.لا هیبشت سشیالآ زا ‏ 

e. Fol. 67>. Note (sx3,), which Aurangzib wrote for 

his son A'Zamshâh (هاش مظعا یارب)ر‎ and on fol. 68> a 

collection of letters and notes, directed by Aurangzib 
to the same. They are very much of the same character 
as the Kalimât-i-tayyibât. The name of the collector 
is not stated, nor any date. 

 ‎دنزرف مولعم ‎ Joهرمع دنمتداعس دنسپ

ae مايتلا تعمیم مایص هام مهدزناپ‎ y= ee ob 

 ‎ Fiمتخ لاوش ‎ Ulامش نادصاق بوعصم لابقالاو ریل اب

I .ديسر‎ 

End on fol. 78>: GES هناېدوونشب‎ Guess = 

pip تدیوکب‎ Gite مصان هچره‎ 
On fol. 79% follow two chronograms relating to 

Aurangzib. 

d. Ff. 79>—80% An accurate account about the 
marches of Aurangzib, the time of his setting out and 
arriving, from A.H. 1066 (3rd of the second Rabi‘) to 
1069 (15th of the second Jumada), 

Beginning : 
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onدنا هتفاین باطخ هک یناریما رکذ رد میود لصف, ‏ 
fol. 7۰‏ 

The second book, on fol. 2چا, ٥‎ contains the biographies 

of all the Hind’ Amirs, likewise alphabetically arranged 

 (دونه یارما لاوحا رکذ رد ميود باب)
 وارو هجاراهم و انار باطخ هک اهنآ رکذ رد لوا لصف

on fol. ۳و لوار و توار و, ‏٠ lehدنا هتفای یار و ‏ 
 یگجار باطخ هک هریغو ناتوپجار لاوحارکذ رد میود لمق

on fol. 236b,دنا هتفاین هريغ ور ‏ 

 ‏:Beginning of the work رما ‏elo هک یرداق دمح دحز

 یربمغیپ تعن زا سپ و دومرف دوجوم ار ملاع رازه هدژه نک

FS es 
The first Muhammadan Amir is Ashrafkhan, the 

first Hindi .نر سا یار‎ Comp. Sprenger, Manuscripts 
of the late Sir H. Elliot, in the Journal of the Royal 
Asiatic Society of Bengal, vol. xxiii. p. 239, No. 70; 
Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 192; and Rieu i, 
p. 339. This copy appears to be the author’s auto- 
graph, being undated (comp. the last words of the 

author’s preface on fol. 29 Ih ae 7 یرچجه ۰ کم رد‎ 

 .(‎ seبیترت ‎ subتسا

Ff. 267, لب‎ 17; legible Shikasta; size, 115 in. by 5$in. 
) 06887127 App, 149.[ 
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Muntakhab-allubâb بابللا)‎ os), 
Part of the well-known history of the Moghul em- 

perors of India, composed by Muhammad Hashim “Ali- 
khan, who is commonly called Khâfikhân, and entitled 
Muntakhab-allubab, or Ta'rikh-i-Muntakhab, or simply 
Ta'rikh-i-Khâfikhân; comp. Rieu 1, p. 232. As Morley, 
p- 100, and Nassau Lees, Materials, p. 465 sq., state, Kha- 
fikhan wrote his work, containing a complete history of 
the house of Timür, in the last years of Aurangzib’s 
reign, but did not publish it until A.H. 1145 =A. ۰ 
1732, after having brought it down to the fourteenth 
year of Muhammadshâh's reign. There seem to be 
different redactions of this ta'rikb, as we conclude 
both from a remark of Nassau Lees, who says, on fol. 
4688, “No two copies that I have met with are 
exactly alike, while some present such dissimilarities as 
almost to warrant the supposition that they are distinct 
works,’ and from the great difference existing in the 
arrangement of the single copies known to us. Accord- 
ing to Morley the ta'rikh is subdivided into three 
portions, the first of which goes down to A.H. 1067, the 
second to 1118, the third to 1145. But this copy and 
the two following ones, too, are styled in the preface the 

second volume (4 ab یناث‎ ste), chiefly com- 
prising the history of two~hundred lunar years, viz. from 
Bâbar's occupation of India, A.K. 932 (the thirty-third 
year of his reign), till A.u.1133 (the third year of the 
reign of Muhammadshâh). The first volume, which is 
wanting in all our Bodleian copies, contains, as we 

learn from the beginning of the preface of this second 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 135 

p- 245, No. 107. Compare also Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, 
tom. i. Advertisement, p. 7, No. exevil. 

Ff. 246, 11.15: each page surrounded with small red and blue 

stripes; there are blanks on fol. 13”, 69", 146”, and 175°; small 

illuminated frontispiece ; splendid eastern binding, ornamented 

with flowers ; Nasta'lik, very near to Shikasta; size, 8 in. by 43 in. 
(ELLıor 20. 

257 
Mirât-alhakâik (gl (تارم‎ 
A very large and valuable” collection of historical 

deeds, documents, and statistical registers on the reve- 

nues and expenses of the Indian empire, especially for 

the years A.H. 1131-1139=A. D. 1719-1727, im a strict 

chronological order, compiled by Hafiz Muhammad 

Husain. The date of composition is 1138 (contained 

in this chronogram رابخا‎ Aa»), but, as just mentioned, 

the registers go down to 1139. The 010060 or preface 

of this work, which has the special title Şafâi A'ina 

 ,‎ 8, contains, in eight hadikasچتې ‎ slic) on ff(نیئآ

short personal accounts of the emperor Aurangzib 

‘Alamgir and seven of his successors, viz. Muhammad 

A'Zamshâh, Muhammad Muazzam Bahâdurshâh, Jahan- 

dârshâh, Muhammad Farrukhsiyar, Muhammad Rafi'- 

aldarajât, Muhammad Rafi‘-aldaulah, and Muhammad- 

shâh, every one accompanied with a very fine portrait. 
Then follows a comprehensive history of India from 
Babar down to A.H. rı3r, the beginning of Muham- 
madshah’s reign, on ff. 498-92»; and on fol. 93% the 

registers and statistical accounts begin. Some leaves 
are missing at the end. 

Beginning : cas هماخ ناسین ربا كر‎ GY Ae 

 ‎ملاع ترم رسفا هک تسا یماکتسد یماشنماش شیاتس

Jos 
Ff. 489; centre column, ll. 13-19; very large and distinct 

Nasta‘lik, written by different hands; eight pictures on ff. 5”, 6b, 

and 23%; size, 14} in. by 9+ in.قدر 119, 13, 219, 229, ‏ 
[Fraser 124. | 
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Tadhkirat-alumara ارمالا)‎ 3935). 
Biographical dictionary of the famous Amirs, Khans, 

and Rajahs at the courts of the Moghul emperors of 

India, especially of Akbar, Jahangir, Shabjahan, and 
‘Alamgir, compiled A.H. 1140 (not 1184, as Sprenger 

and Rieu state; nor 1194, as Elliot does, since the seal 

of a former owner of this copy, on fol. 12, bears the 

date 1181)=a.p. 1727, by Kiwal Ram, on the basis of 

Abti-alfadl’s Akbarnâma, Mu‘tamadkhan’s Ikbalnama-i- 
Jahangir, the Tüzuk-i-Jahângiri (the emperor's auto- 
biographical memoirs), “Abd-alhamid Lâhüri's Padishah- 
nâma, Muhammad Salih’s Shahjahannama, Mirza 

Muhammad Kazim’s ‘Alamgirnima, Musta‘idd Khan 

Muhammad Sâki's Maâthir-i “Alamgiri, the Kalimât-i- 
tayyibât, the Rakâ'im-i-karâ'im, the A'Zamshâhnâma, 
the Bahâdurshâhnâma, and others. It is divided into 
two books (OL), and every book into two chapters (لصف)‎ 

The first book, on fol. 2%, contains the biographies of 

all the Muhammadan Amirs in alphabetical order باب)‎ 

 ‎ 7رد ‎ SSنیملسم یارما

 رس دریغ و یناخ باطخا هک یناریما رکذ رد لو لصف
on fol. 24,دنا هدش زارفر ‏ 
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siyar's, ete. ete. on fol. 416%; Muhammadshâh's on fol. 
460%, The subdivision into two portions is not to be 
found in this copy. Beginning the same as in the first. 

Ff. 492, ll. 22; small, clear Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by 7 in. 
[OUSELEY 268.] 
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The same. 

A third copy of the same second volume, likewise 
without any subdivision, Babar on fol. 68 (without a 
heading) ; Humâyün on fol. 232; Akbar on fol. 46; 
Jahangir on fol. 802; Shâhjahân on fol.124>; ‘Alamgir 
on fol. 247>; Bahâdurshâh, ete. ete. on fol. 445% sq.; 
Muhammadshah on fol. 5253. About half a page is 
wanting at the end. This copy breaks off on fol. 5572 

with the words درب ردب هکلهت نارآ تمالسب ناج دنچ‎ 

 .‎ corresponding to fol. 441», 1. 5,in Caps. B. 4مامت ور

On the fly-leaf is written in pencil: ‘ For B. Elliott, Esq. 
Khafee Khan’s History of India, copied at Lucknow in 
1842. 

Ff. 557, ll. 23; Nasta'lik ; size, ı3in.by8lin. (Error 361. 
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A history of Aurangzib and his successors, down to 
the twenty-first year of Muhammadshâh's reign, A.E. 
II51I=A.D. 1738, compiled at the request of Mr. James 

Fraser (see fol. 64, 1. 3, (زیرکنا رزبرف سمیج رتسم‎ by 

Shaikh Muhammad Murâd bin alshaikh Shihâb-aldin 
bin alshaikh Shams-aldin bin alshaikh Sirâj-aldin bin 
Kutb-alaktâb-alhakikah alshaikh Muhammad alâishti 
(his grandmother having been likewise a daughter of 
the Kutb-alaktâb alshaikh-alharamain alshaikh Yahya 
Cishti algujarati almadani ibn alshaikh Mahmüd bin 
Kutb-alaktâb-alhakikah, the above-mentioned ; he con- 
sequently was in double respect an offspring of the 
great spiritual chieftain, Muhammad alâishti; see fol. 
5>). Mr. Fraser (according to the preface of the 
history of Nâdirshâh, in English translation, London, 
1742, p. vi) studied under this Shaikh at Cambay, 
and calls him a man famous in those parts for his 
knowledge of the Muhammadan civil and ecclesiastical 
laws. 1 

Beginning of the preface: شیاین‎ Jİ, شیاتس ررد‎ 
— = 

zi .هاگراب راثن یازس‎ ۲ 
Beginning of the history itself on fol. gb: sU دملل‎ 

che مالسلا و ةولصلا و نیقتملل‎ sol 5 نیلاعلا‎ &, 

 ریزه تفالخ کگنروا یامتنا ‏ety و تنطلس ریرس یازنا
Jl.‏ 

The Waşiyyatnâma, or last will of Aurangzib, is found 

on fol. 74>, 1. 2 sq.: gl متفر سکیب و مدوب کت‎ 

(translated by Fraser in— the above-mentioned history, 
p. 36); Bahâdurshâh's remarkable khutbah in Arabic, 
with Persian interlinear version, on ff. 85P—929, begin- 

ning: ۳ هرفغتسن و هنیعتسن و‎ Whee? lll ots 

Bahâdurghâh's reign begins on fol. 84°; Farrukhsiyar’s 

HISTORY, 137 

volume, a detailed history of Timur; see fol. 20: نوچ‎ 
a 

 ‏Begs سل نارقبحاص ‏ile ولا تنطلسرکذ
 ۍلاع نادناخ نیا بسن و بسح یانب زا دنچ ‏ys هدمآ

9۳ 
Although it is only the second volume of the 

ta'rikh, this copy notwithstanding contains the same 
materials as those in Morley's Catal, pp. 100 and ror, 
and a great deal more, viz., 

An introduction or account of tbe origin of the 
Timürides and a very concise story of Timür and his 
descendants till Babar, on fol. 2°. 

Babar on fol. 6۶ (from the beginning of the occupa- 
tion of India, on fol. 12>, the history becomes more 
full and detailed); Humâyün on fol. 20%; Shirshah 
on fol. 264; ‘Salimshah bin Shirshâh on fol. 315; 
Firüzkhân on fol. 33%; Sikandarshah on fol. 359; 
Akbar on fol. 39; Jahangir on fol. 66>; Shâhjahân 
on fol. 1028; Aurangzib ‘Alamgir on fol. 207%; Baha- 
durshâh and Jahandarshah on fol. 372%; Muhammad 
Farrukhsiyar on fol. 3782; Rafi-aldarajat on fol. 403 ; 
Rafi-aldaulah on fol. 408%; Muhammadshah on fol. 
410%, The third year of this last emperor begins on 
fol. 4378. 

This copy is divided into two large portions, the first 
of which (ff. 1b-37ob) goes down to the death of Au- 
rangzib, A.H. 1118 (corresponding to the first and 
second portion of Morley’s copies), the second (on ff. 
3729—4419) to A.H. 1133=A.D. 1720, 1721. 

Beginning of the first portion, or general beginning 

of this second volume, on fol. 1b: ورکش ناهج ناهچ‎ 

 ‎یاضتقمب هک تسازس ار یهاشداپ سایق زا نوزفا ساپس

 ‎نما ثعاب ار رادتقالا وذ نارادناهج دوجو هغلاب تمکح
MN .دینادرک نایلاع ناماو‎ 

 ‏.Beginning of the second portion on fol 372* : نابلاطرب

 میظع هک یماّیا رد هک دنامن یفخم راگزور راهن و لیل رابخا
 الا ناشلا

Edited in the Bibliotheca Indica, by Maulavi Kabir- 
aldin Ahmad, Calcutta, 1868-1874. Very large ex- 
tracts are translated in Elliot, History of India, vii. 
Pp. 207-533. ‘This copy is wrongly styled, both on 
the back of the binding and in the colophon: there it is 
entitled “Alamgirnâma, here Tawârikh-i-Timürnâma. 
Dated the 19th of Muharram, in the fifth year of the 
reign of ? (Shah “Alam perhaps? that would be A.H. 
1178=A.D. 1764, July 109). 

Ff. 441, ll. 23-26; Nastalik; a little worm-eaten ; size, 83 in. 
by 6 in. (Caps. B. 4.] 
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Another copy of the same. 
Another copy of the same second volume, not dated. 

It is carefully written and in perfect preservation. 
Ff. 169-184 and ff. 203>—222) are not quite so neatly 
written as the rest. Babar’s history begins on fol. 6); 
Humâyün's on fol. 22h; Akbar's on fol. 444; Jahan- 
girs on fol. 762; Shâhjahân's on fol. 1219; “Alamgir's 
on fol. 248¢; Bahâdurshâh's, Jahândârshâh's, Farrukh- 
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 (نکد كلم زا) ناتسدونج تاجلوص نایب رد میود نشلگ
on fol. 71â. 

 ‏yu اش زا وس راهچ لزانم تفاسم نایب رد مویس نس

on fol. ۰یلهد دابآ, ‏ 
m 

 دونه ناشیورد و ارقف لسالس رکذ رد مراهچ نشلگر
on fol, 11۰‏ 

 ‏Beginning : هک ازس ار یهاشداپ سابق زا نوریب ساپس

 ‏a تسوا تکلمم طیعم زا هطقن ‏(ot مامت وك

Fol. 110 is left blank. This copy is dated the rıth 

of Shawwâl, a. H. 1203 (the thirty-first year of Shah 
‘Alam’s reign) =A. .ظ‎ 1789, July 5. 

Ff. 125, ll. 16-19; very careless Nasta'lik, partly like Shikasta, 
written by different hands; size, 113 in. by 623 in, 

|ELLror 366.] 
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 ‏Siyar-almuta’akbkhirin (نیرخاتلا ریس)»

The Affairs of the Moderns, a history of the Mu- 

hammadan power in India from A. H. 1118 (Alamgir's 
death) down to 1195—A.D. 1781, by Ghulam Husain 
bin Hidâyat “Alikhân bin alsayyid ‘Alim-allah bin 
alsayyid Faid-allâh altabâtabâ alhusaini; comp. vol. i, 
fol. 178, ll. ro and 11; W. Morley, p. 105 sq.; J. 
Aumer, p. 85; Elliot, History of India, viii. pp. 193- 
198; Rieu i. p. 280. 

Contents : 
The first and second volume together correspond to 

Morley’s first volume, and contain the history of the 
Moghul empire from A.H. 1118 to 1152 (see this date, 
vol. i, fol. 2362 sg.), the twenty-second year of Muham- 
madshah’s reign; a detailed account of the affairs of 
Bangalah down to 1195; and a concluding chapter on 
Mubarak-aldaulah, the English government in Bangâlah, 
etc, ete. The second volume opens with the year 1170 
(in the Bangâlah history). 

The third volume corresponds to Morley’s second 
volume, and continues the history of the Moghuls from 
1153 to 1195. To each volume a detailed index is 
prefixed, but that of the first is incomplete at the end, 
and that of the second incomplete at the beginning. 
The appendiz is entirely wanting in this copy. 

Beginning of the first volume on fol. 16> (No. 156):‏ 

 لالج و تمظع هاگراب راثن سا (یدمرس سایقیب ساپس

 نانز و لاح ناس & ملاوع نودانوك هک تسیلا هد راداو
 لا لاقم.

First heading of the second volume on fol. 15% (No. 

 ‎ eeهتکلک دادرتساو كرادت یارب هییلکلا عامج :(157

 ‎ملا نتخارل و دوب هتقر ردب هعامج نآ تسد زا هک.

, Beginning : املاس دوخ تلود زکرمب ودا جارس نوچ‎ 

 ‎هدوزفا تلود رب اهتلود و تشل رب املاغو. 2

(No. 158);وه ‏ Beginning of the third volume on fol.‏ 

 یک | قلاخ ساپس ورکش و قالطالا یلع هاشداپ یانثو دمح

 ‏Bl ناراد هعموم ا هلالج ‏Je یامآ و

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 139 

on fol. 1127; Muhammadshah’s is not especially marked. 
This copy is, no doubt, Shaikh Muhammad’s autograph. 

Ff. 198, ll. 13; Nasta'lik, written by an Indian hand ;, two 
illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1 and gh; size, 73in. by 44 in. 

[Fraser 122.] 
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A short account of the war and negotiations between 
Muhammad Shah and Nadir Shah, A.D. 1739; see 

Elphinstone, History of India, 5th edit., p. 716 sq. 

 ‏:Beginning هاش ‏sis shlong wil تک ناسا

 دصکیو ‏ISG ۱۱۰۳ dew رد هعقاو یناریا هاش ‏ob اب هاشداپ
 ‏?Dos سولج كيو تسیب ۲۱ نس ردو یرچه ودو هاجنبو

a >‏ 
Alملا كلما نامرب تک ما ضصيم ‏ 

A similar composition is noticed by W. Morley, 
p. 139, No. exlviii. 

Ff. 109-120, ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik, on modern European paper ; 
size, lol in. by 73 in.; this seems to be written by the same hand 
as No. 255. (OusELEY 387. 
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Tarikh-i-Nik Gulshan (21% كين‎ 25). 
A quite modern compendium of Indian history and 

geography, compiled by Rai Câturman Kâitah, and 

entitled نشلگ كين‎ 2b (in the colophon it is styled 

 ‎راهچ ‎ ae) It is identical with theرایخالا رابخا

 ;‎ comp.~Elliot, History of India, viii. p. 255رشللز

Sprenger, Catal. Berol., No. 219, and Manuscripts of 
the late Sir H. Elliot, in the Journal of the Asiatic 

Society of Bengal, vol. xxiii. p. 230, No. 14—although 
the beginning differs. 

The date of the composition is A.H. 1173 —A.D. 1759, 
the beginning of Shih ‘Alam’s reign ; see the chrono- 
gram representing a composition of the author’s name 

and the work’s title, in the two following baits, on 
fol. 28, 1, 5: 

as EEE : >تي ‏ 

 نشلک كين نمرتچ دمآ ادن - نشور خیرات وکب متفگ لدز
 دش هعومجم زا مه لخاد خيبر و رپ مان دوب

According to the colophon the author died only one‏ 

 ‏week after having finished this history )5 بیترت دعب

 تناتش ینادواج ملاعب هتفهکی ‏,thle باتک نیا فینصت)
The ta'rikh is divided into four gulshans :‏ 

on fol. *ناتسودنه ناهاشداپ لاوحا رد لّوا نشلگر ‏ 
(comprising many Şübahs or districts; for instance,‏ 

Ryoرقتسم ‏ üye, on fol. 257 Nİیلهد دابآ ناهچهاش ‏ 

yaتنطلسلا راد ‏ on 101.26فرع دادا کا ‏:٤ Yİ‏ 

ye, on fol. 438راد ‏ gel39<; ناتلم ‏ on fol.روهال, ‏ 

On45<; دابآءللا 330, ‏ as whe “ye, on fol.‏ 

Lys, on fol,101, 612; هولام ‏ diye, on55; تارجل ‏° fol.‏ 

ete, ete.)64«, ‏ 
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 ‏dren (تاجوز یماساو ناهج تست مر ترشح دالوا لیصفت)ز

 ‏on fol. 2454, a لاک نیطالس لاوحا لیصفت+
Third book, ff. 246b-3033, The next twelve years of 

Shah ‘Alam’s reign, from the proceedings against 
Dâbitakhân, and his investiture as Amir-alumara, to 
the re-appointment of Afrâsiâbkhân, A.D. 1783 (see 
ff. 2649, 27 1و‎ 2898). 

Beginning, after nine baits ملاع هش وک یهش مانب)‎ 

Zİ ,(تسا‎ fol. 246%, 1. 8, with the words یذلا‎ ol! دملل‎ 

 ماظعلا نیطالسلا لعج. " ‎لا

Fourth book, ff. 36043-226٨8 From the escape of 
prince Juwanbakht to Lucknow, 1784 (see, for in- 

stance, fol. 313>), to Shah “Alam’s dethroning and 
blinding by Ghulam Kadirkhan, 1788. 

Beginning, after eighteen baits هاش نآ ملاع)‎ as 

 ‎رد عناوس رداون زا ناتساد ‎ with the wordsرادم نودرک)ر 2

 ‎ On fol. 322) is the poor king's celebratedے مایا نیا.

elegy on the loss of his eyes (in twenty-two verses), 
commencing : 

 ام قرادناهج گرد و رس ‏oly ps داد

(text and English translation in Francklin’s History, 
p. 250, but there are only twenty-one baits). 

This work is guoted in Elliot, Bibliogr. Index, Ad- 
vertisement, p. 7, No. cexvi, and Elliot, History of 

India, viii. p. 393, where it is styled ‘Shah ‘Alam- 
nama. Other copies of this work arefound in Rieu 
i. pp. 278 and 281 sq. 

Ff. 326, ll. 28 and 29; Nasta'lik, very near to Shikasta و‎ it is 
an autograph copy by the author, and revised and supplied with 
additions by himself; the handwriting is the same, but seems 
to belong to different times, difficult also to read ; size, 11 in. 

by 63-63 in. (Error 3.) 
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Some firmâns relating to foreigners residing in 

India, especially Englishmen, given by Jahangir, Shâh- 

jahan, Aurangzib, Bahâdurshâh, ete. ete. The first, 

given the 29th of Ramadan, in the 22nd year of Ja- 

hângir's reign, A. H. 1035=A.D. 1626, 24th of June, 

begins: لاح تالماعم نالقکتم و‎ why نایذصتم‎ 

 ‎خلا لابقتساو.

Ff. 17-28, ll. 11 و‎ Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by 4 in. 
[FRASER 228.] 
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Dastür-al'amal .(لمعلا روتسد)‎ 

Statistical tables of Hindüstân under the Moghul 

emperors, containing an account of the revenues and 

full lists of all the officers employed in the various 

departments of administration, beginning: كلامم‎ > 

 ‎ Sag =? That this little work cannotهریغ و ناتسودنه

be identical with that abridgment which was made by 

Abü-alfadl from his own A’in-i-Akbari, and entitled 
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It is not impossible that these three MSS. contain 
the author’s original copy. There is no date of a 

transcript. 
The right order of ff. 247-253 in No. 158 is this: 

244, 252, 250, 248, 249, 253 (fol. 251 being left 
blank). 

This work was (likewise without the appendix) edited 
at Calcutta, A.H. 1248—A.D. 1832, by ‘Abd-almajid ; 
an abridgment of this history, entitled the ‘ Moolukh- 
khusool Tuwareekh, was published by ‘Abd-alkarim, 
Calcutta, 1827; a lithographed edition of the whole 
work appeared in Lucknow, A.H. 1283. It was trans- 
lated into English by a French renegade Mustafa, 3 vols., 
Calcutta, 1789; the first portion (about a fifth of the 
whole) by John Briggs, for the Oriental Translation 
Fund, London, 1832. The introduction to the Siyar- 
almuta’akhkhirin (in Elliot it is called the first volume) 
was published in Persian text by ‘Abd-almajid, 1836, 

at Calcutta (..» Fars ريس‎ OLS kk); comp. Elliot, 

History of India, viii. pp. 194 and 198. 

Vol. I, ff. 527; Vol. II, ff. 436; Vol. III, ff. 253; 1۰15 و‎ large 
modern Nasta‘lik; some leaves seem to be supplied later; size, 

in. by 6} in. ) 08827 App. 156-158.)وچ ‏ 
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AiniAlamshahi یهاشلاع)‎ 37). 
A detailed history of the reign of Shah ‘Alam 11, 

emperor of Hindüstân, A.H. 1173-1202 =A.D. 1759- 
1787), written, in four books, by Ghulam ‘Alikhan, 
who was a Moghul, formerly in the service of prince 
Mirzâ Juwânbakht Jahândârshâh, and in 1798 Resident 
at Lucknow (see W. Francklin’s ‘ History of the Reign 
of Shah-Aulum, the present emperor of Hindustaun,’ 
London, 1798, which is principally founded on the work 
of Ghulam “Alikhân). 

First book, ff. 32-1014 (the first two leaves are a sort 
of preface), containing as introduction the history of 
Timür's house in India from the death of Aurangzib 
‘Alamgir, and the accession of Bahâdurshâh to the 
throne, A.H. 1119 =A. D. 1707 (fol. gb sq.), till the 
death of Safdar Jang, A.H. 1167=A.D. 1754 (fol. 95). 

Beginning (fol. 3°, 1. 4), after five baits دنوادخ مانب)‎ 

 ‎لیزج رکشو لیمج دمح ‎ GE), with the wordsے زار

İY ,ناهج هک تسارنادنوادخ دنوادخ‎ Fol.r4a, Muhammad 
Mu‘izz-aldin Jahandârshâh ; fol. 172. Muhammad Far- 
rukhsiyar Bahâdur; fol. 28>. Rafi'-aldarajât; fol. 29>. 
Rafi'-aldaulah ; fol. 309. Muhammad Shah; fol. 748. 
Death of Muhammad Shah; fol. 772. Ahmad Shah 
Bahadur. 

: Second book, ff. 1027-2465. The life and actions of 

“Alamshâh down to his entry into Dihli, A.D. 1771, 
and the defeat of Dabitakhan (see fol. 2379), preceded 
by the narrative of ‘Alamgir 11 (see fol. 108, al 

 ‎ضیف ناتساد ‎ giریگلاع ميود نوديرف هاش ةمانفرش
 .(‎ and fol. 120هارث باط یناثر

_ Beginning: Whol نازیم هک دسر اریدحا‎ See? dom 
on fol. 244b is found aلا ار شتاذ تقبقح یدرف : ‏ 

detailed enumeration of the Shah’s women and chil- 
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fol. 225 down to fol. 231 the right order of the leaves 
is this: 225, 227, 228, 230, 226, 229, 231. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 315, ll. 21; partly Nasta'lik, partly Naskhi, written, as it 
seems, by two different hands; a third hand has supplied later 
ff. 237-239 in very large writing (İl. 15-17); size, 103 in. by 
72 in. (Error 237.) 
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Ta/rikh-i-Salâtin-i-Gujarat نارج نیطالس)‎ 2) 
A short chronicle of the kings of Gujarat, compiled 

by Sayyid Mahmüd bin Munawwir-almulk. According 
to the index on fol. 14 it goes down from the accession 
of Sultân Ahmadshah (A.H. 813=A.D. 1410, accord- 
ing to J. Briggs, vol. iv. p. 11 sg., A.H. 815 =A.D. 
1412) to Sultan Muzaffar IIT bin Mahmüdshâh (a. H. 
968-980 A.D. 1560-1572), but in the text itself 
the last date mentioned is A.H. g6I—A.D. 1554, the 
year of Sultân Malimüd bin Latifshâh's death, Begin- 

 ‏ning: öyleli و ‏yi ةبقاعلا و نیلاعلا تر لل دملل
 ‏Sie نیا دعب انا نیلسرلا ‏dow dose de مالسلا و

 یلاعت هللا اهسزخ تارجت نیطالس لاوحا لمجرد تسیر
ye.لا تافالا ‏ 

No date. A former owner of this copy was John 
Haddon Hindley. 

Ff. 21, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 53 in. 
[Caps. OR. 0.10. 
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 ‏Mirât-i-Sikandari (یردنکس تآرم)
A history of Gujarat from the foundation of the 

monarchy and the time of Zafarkhan bin Wajih-almulk 
to the suicide of Sultân Muzaffar ITI, the last of the Guja- 
râti kings (A.H. 1000=A.D. 1591, 1592), composed by 
Sikandar ibn Muhammad, who is known under the name 

of Manjhü Akbar GSilse=s) A. H. 1020=A. D. 1611و‎ 
or rather 1022; see the following copy. He mentions 

as his authorities the following works: یهاشرفظم‎ es 

göreli یهاشدومعم خیرأت‎ a second یهاشرفظم جرات‎ 

(read (دومعم‎ let ندرتظم ناطلس مانب ۵:1 يهاشرداهب ےي اتم‎ 
The proper title of Sikandar's work occurs on fol. 2b, 

Ee دینادرک یردنکس تارمب موسوم ار هعومجم نیاز:‎ on 

101, 18 and in the colophon it is merely styled Ta'rikh-i- 
Pâdishâhân -i- Gujarât; comp. W. Morley, p. 83, and 
Rieu i. p. 287. The Persian text was lithographed 
A.D. 1831. Some pages are a little injured. 

 ‏Beginning : رشملا دارفا نم ادرف لعج یذلا هلل دملل

 نارقلا یف ‏ul ةمترطا یف هتعاطب ‏pol و مانالا نم اناطلس

Jl.‏ 

This copy was finished the 29th of Dhü-alhijjah, 
A.H, 1046=A.D. 1637, 24th of May. 

Ff. 290, ll. 15; distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 9} in. by 5} in. 
(ELL1or 356.] 

The same. 273 
At the end of this copy, which was finished the 27th 

of Dht-alhijjah, a. H.10560—A.D. 1647, 3rd of February, 
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this, appears, for instance, from theلمعلا روتسد 6 ‏ 
last page, where are enumerated the emperors Jahân-‏ 
gir, Shahjahan, and ‘Alamgir. Consequently it cannot‏ 
be older than the beginning of the twelfth century of‏ 
the Hijrah ; see similar compilations in Rieu i. p. 403 ۰‏ 

Ff. 57-100, the number of the lines very unequal in the dif- 
ferent pages, usually 20 or 21; Shikasta, at many places quite 
illegible ; size, وچ‎ in. by 42 in. [FRASER 86.] 
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A diary, or heads of intelligence, from the court 
of Dihli, beginning with the 15th of Rabi‘-althani, 
A.H. 1200, and ending with the 24th Jumada-alawwal 
of the same year—A,D. 1786, 15th of February to the 

25th of March. 

Ff. 18, ll. 17-25; horrible Shikasta; size, دم‎ in. by 6 in. 
(OusELEY App. 162.] 

b. Minor Dynasties. 
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Maâthir-i-Mahmüdshâhi یهاشدومعم)‎ pl). 

A very valuable and detailed history of the reign of 
“Alâ-aldunyah wa aldin Abâ-almuzaffar Mahmudshah 
Sultân alkhilji, the king of Mâlwah, over which -he 
ruled from the 2gth of Shawwal, a. ۰ 839=A.D. 1436, 
16th of May, to the roth of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 873= 
A.D. 1469, 31st of May; comp. J. Briggs, History of 
the Rise, ete., London, 1829, vol. iv. pp. 195-235, by 
‘Ali ibn Mahmid alkirmani, with the epithet Shihab 
Hakim, who was in the service of Mahmüdshâh, and 
wrote this work after the king’s death at the command 
of his son and successor Sultân Ghiyâth-aldunyah wa 
aldin Muhammad, A.H. 873-906. This work is the 
more important as there are not to be found in any 
catalogue other special histories of the dynasty of Mal- 
wah and particularly of Mahmüdshâh; on the other 
hand, this is perhaps the only copy we have got of it. 
It is a little defective at the beginning, one or two 
leaves of the preface being wanting. It opens with the 

words رد‎ SG ee لیثمت و هیبشت یب شتخانش‎ 

Fi «یازفا ور كايرت اي یابرناج رمز هغلاب تمکح‎ 
After the introduction, which contains a long kaşidah 

in honour of the late Makmüdshâh, the work itself 
begins with a summary of the events which preceded 
Mahmüd's accession to the throne, especially under 
Sultân Hüsbang (A.H. 808-835) and Muhammadshah 
(4.8. 835-839), on ff. 32> and 542. Beginning of 
Mahmüdshâh's reign on fol. 62% (there is given by a 
mistake as date ةنامنامث و نینامث‎ 3 5 instead of 

 ‎ comp. fol. 662, where is correctlyلا نیئالث و عستز

written (ةنامنامثو نیعبرا 34. رد‎ The style is very 
flowery, intermixed with a great number of verses, 
belonging partly to the author himself, partly to other 
poets. Most of the Arabic words which occur in the 
text are explained in Persian on the margin, From 
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composition given there as A.H. 1000 does not agree 
with the fact), and consists of an introduction, twelve 
chapters, and a conclusion. Comp. Rieu i. p. 316. 

Table of contents : 

 ‏:Preface on fol. b, beginning ٌئشا هک یانئو دمح

Gullنوچ ‏ BLتارطق و دشاب ناباتروح ۀرهچ زا رون ‏ 

Introduction (همدقم)‎ on fol. 78. 
Fasl I on fol. b. The Bahmani dynasty of the 

Dakhan, from “Alâ-aldin Bahmani (A.H. 748) to Sultan 
Mahmüdshâh ibn Muhammad Bahmani, who ascended 
the throne 887, according to the chronogram on fol. 15>, 
last line : 

 ‎ sobدوصقم یبای هکوج دابعریخزا - ایعمس شترضح سولج
Faşl TI on fol. 16%. The “Âdilshâhi dynasty of Bijâpür : 

I. Yüsuf ‘Adilkhan bin Mahmüdbeg of Sâwah, who died, 
after thirty-one years’ reign, A, H. 925, according to 
this chronogram on fol. 249,1.5: تشهب ارد‎ le. At 

the end there is given, as continuation of the first faşl, a 
short account of the reigns of the Bahmani Sultans, 
Mahmüdshâh (who ruled over the Dakhan thirty-six 
years, and died a. H. 923) and Ahmadshah (who reigned 
only one year and eight months), and of the accession 
of ‘Ala-aldin bin Mahmüdshâh, the son of Yüsuf ‘Adil- 
khan’s daughter. 

Faşl 111 on fol. 248, The “Âdilshâhi dynasty: TI. 
Isma'il “Âdilkhân, who died, according to fol. 272, 1. ور‎ 
A.H. 941, after sixteen years’ reign. 

Faşl IV on fol. 27۶, The “Âdilshâhi dynasty: 7 
Tbrahim “Âdilkhân, who died, according to fol. 3ob, 1. 9, 

 -‎ 965 is probably omitنیو ‎ but(تصش و دصهن, 1.960 ,۸

ted). o Malükhân is merely mentioned in one line, but 
not counted as Shah. 

Fasl V on fol. 314, last line. The “Âdilshâhi dynasty : 
IV. Shah ‘Ali ‘Adilshah, who died A.H. 988. 

Faşl VI on fol. 35%. The Muhammadan kings of 
Gujarat down to the destruction of the monarchy by 
Akbar; of the Nizâmshâhis.of Ahmadnagar from 
Ahmad Nizâm-almulk ; and of the Kutbshahis of Gul- 
kundah from Kuli Kutbshâh to Muhammad Kuli Kutb- 
shah. 

Fasl VII on fol. 66>. The earlier history of Afdal- 
khan down to A.H. 988, with an account of other events 
connected with him and the ‘Adilshahi dynasty. 

Faşl VIII on fol. 89>. The ‘Adilshahi dynasty : 
V. Ibrabim ‘Adilshah, from his accession to the throne 
down to the year when the author began this work. 

Fasl IX on fol. 126. The Moghul emperors Babar 
and Humayun. 

Faşl X on fol. 1372. Akbar. 
Fas] XI on fol. 182». The Safawi kings from the 

accession of Shah Tahmasp bin Shah Isma‘il bin Shah 
Haidar (A.H. 930) down to A.H. 1018 (in the reign of 
Shah ‘Abbas the Great). 

Faşl XII on fol. 209. Events in the first years of 
the reign of Sultân Salim, that is Jahangir, who suc- 
ceeded his father Akbar A.H. 1014, especially the fresh 

L 
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as date of this work’s completion is given the gth of 
Rabi'- alawwal, A. H. 1022—A, D. 1613, 29th of April. 
The first page is missing; it begins abruptly after 
some cancelled lines in the enumeration of the sources, 
corresponding to 1. و‎ in the first page of the litho- 
graphed edition. Presented to the Bodleian Library 
by Dr. Macbride, August 3rd, 1818. 

Ff. 341, written by at least three different hands in Nasta'lik 
and Shikasta ; the number of lines in each page varying from 13 
to 17; collated for the greater part; ff. 197” and 199° are left 
blank, but the text is uninterrupted; size, 93 in. by 53 in. 

(Honv. 230.] 
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The same. Beğ : 
Beginning the same: Jİ Jas یذلا‎ sU sl. 

The proper order of ff. 75-79, 147-151, and 162— 

175 is this: 75, 77, 78, 76, and 79; 147, 149, 150, 
148,and 151; 162, 166-169, 163-165, 174, 170-173, 
175. 

Dated the 25th of Rajab, A.H. 1079 .حد, ظ‎ 1668, 
29th of December. 

Ff. 186, ll. 21; Shikasta ; size, 10 in. by 5} in. 
(FRASER 161. 
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The same. 
Beginning the same. This copy was finished the 

roth of Safar, A.H. 1139=A.D. 1726, October 7, under 
Muhammadshah at Ahmadabad, and is collated through- 
out. 

Ff. 292, 1.17; Nastallik; size, 82 in. by 5 in. 

(WALKER 56. 
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Tadhkirat-almulük كولخا)‎ 3533). 
History of the ‘Adilshahs of Bijâpür and some of 

the contemporary minor dynasties of India, especially 
the Bahmanis of the Dakhan, the kings of Gujarat, the 
Nizâmshâhis of Ahmadnagar and the Kutbshahis of 
Gulkundah, together with a comprehensive account of 
the Moghul emperors Babar, Humâyün and Akbar, and 
the Safawi kings of Persia from Tahmâsp to ‘Abbas the 
Great, compiled by Rafi‘ of Shiraz (otherwise called 
Mir Rafi'-aldin Shirazi) at Bijâpür during the reign of 
the Shah Ibrahim ‘Adilshah bin Shah Tahmâsp bin 
Shah Ibrahim, who reigned from A.H. 488 to 1036—A.n. 
1580-1626. The author was born ۸:1۰ 947 —A.D.1540, 
and from his twentieth year was in the service of the 
“Adilshâhs, at first in Shah “Ali's, and later on in Shah 
Ibrâhim's. In his seventieth year, A.H. 1017 (in the 
month Ramadan)=a.p, 1608, December, after having 
been occupied for a longer time with compiling an 
abridgment of general history from the first six yolumes 
of Mirkhwând's Raudat-alşafâ and the seventh volume 
of Khwandamir’s Habib-alsiyar (this means, probably, 
the fourth chapter of the third volume of that work), 
he began this very instructive but somewhat confusedly 
arranged history, and completed it after three years’ 
hard labour, as it seems, A.H. 1020—A.D. 1611, for 
this date is the last which occurs; see fol. 216», last 
line. It is quoted as one of his principal sources by 
the author of the Basâtin-alsalâtin (history of the ‘Adil- 
shah dynasty; see W. Morley, p. 79; but the date of 
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History of Bangâlah. ‘ 

History of ‘Aliwirdi-Khan, commonly called Maha- 

bat Jang, Nawwab of Bangâlah from A.H. 1153 to 1169 

=A.p. 1740 to 1756; see C. Stewart's History of 

Bengal (London, 1813), p. 445 8q., and Rieu i, ۰ 312. 

It begins without an introduction: باقلا یلعم دادجا‎ 
A w هاشداپ ریگلاع اب عاضر تبسن شّدجو دندوب كارتا موق زا 

 ‏dist ازریم شردپو كلسنم نارادبصنم رمز ردو تشاد

sie.راکرس یچنالیس ‏ Listدوب هاش مظعا ‏ Ji‏ 
The last notice refers to the death of Jangi-Ram, the 

deputy-governor of Bahar, A. H. 1165 or 1166—A.D. 

1752; the appointment of Râmnarâyan (نیارن مار)‎ as his 

successor, and to Dülbah-Râm, Jângi-Râm's son. 
= 

 ‏:End تباین هب هک مار یگناج ‏sel تاونس نیمه ردو

bapeباوت لبق زا راهب ‏ Lasلجا لولع# دود زارفرس باقلا ‏ 
 ‏(IS نيربتعم هک مار هبلود هجا شرسپ تشذگ رد یعبط
 یمتام تعلخ یاطعب تشاد واب قلعت نت یناویدو روضح

 ‏,celi دیدرگ تیانعو فاطلا دروم رگید ردارب هس عم

Rizeروطسم هجار لاقتنا (!زا زا روکذم ‏ seliنیارن مار ‏ 
glesتعلخ هتفرگ ‏ geyeهیلا راشم لیفو ریشمشو عٌصرم ‏ 

 هلماعمو برامو بلاطمو ضرع ‏slew! 5 wal لاسرا

 دش ررقم مار

Accordingly our copy does not extend as far as 
Riew’s, which concludes with Mir Muhammad Ja'far- 

khan’s accession. This history corresponds, more or 
less accurately, with the report about the same period, 
given in Siyar-almuta'akhkhirin (pp. av—-14., Calcutta 
ed. A.H. 1248—A.D. 1832). As very often even the 
wording is identical with this latter work, we suppose 
that it is an extract from it. 

A similar work (perhaps the same) is noticed in the 
‘Catalogue of Oriental MSS,, chiefly Persian, collected 
by Duncan Forbes, on pp. 50, ۰ 

Not dated. 

Ff. 62, ll. 14; Nasta'lik, on modern European paper; size, 
123118. by 7} in. ] 0088787 372. 
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History of Bangâlah. 
An account of the war of the Hast-India Company 

with Mir Kasim Khan, the then Nawwab of Bangâlah, 
A.D. 1760-1763; see C. Stewart, History of Bengal, 
p. 535, and Edward Thornton, History of the British 

Empire in India, 2nd edit., London, 1858, p. 88 ۰ 
٠ a =2 ‏ 

 ‏:Beginning تردق یگنرینو راکزور ینوملقوب ‏tee زا
 را هکنانچ تسنادان ناخ مساق ‏jae لاوحا راکدیرفآ
 35 ‏JEE هدیدب وا لاوحا مناوس رد یروعش ‏Gal بحاص
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rising of the Nizâmshâhi government in Ahmadnagar, 
the foundation of Daulatâbâd, etc. ete. 

Khâtimah on fol. 2182. Description of wonderful 
and strange things in the world, for instance, remark- 
able islands, rivers, mines, animals, ete. etc., interspersed 
with verses and curious tales. 

Ff. 233P and 234° are for the greater part soiled and 
effaced ; a blank on fol. 238». 

No date. 

Ff. 240, ll. 15; written by many different hands, partly in 
Shikasta, partly in Nasta'lik, on different paper; size, Iz in. by 
8} in. (Caps. OR. A. 5.] 
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Ta'rikh -i- Sultân Muhammad Kutbshahi ) = YU 

History of the Kutbshâhi dynasty of Gulkundah, com- 
posed A.H. 1026—A.D. 1617, and dedicated to Sultan 
Muhammad Kutbshâh. The author is not known; see 
W. Morley, pp. 82, 83; Rieu i. p. 320, ete. 

 ‏:Beginning هشیدنا زاورپ دنلب زابهاش هک یدیمعت

 هک یدیجعتو دومن دناوتن ناریط ‏of GUS تحاسب

Contents : 
Preface on fol. ra, 
Introduction on fol. 32. About Kara Yüsuf Turkman 

and his family. 
The first book (هلاقم)‎ on fol. 312, History of Sultan 

Kuli, the founder of the dynasty. 
The second book on fol. 98>. History of Jamshid 

and Subhan Kuli. 
The third book on fol. 1218. History of Ibrahim. 
The fourth book on fol. 2062. History of Muhammad 

Kuli. 
Conclusion on fol. 272». History of the first six years 

of Muhammad Kutbshah. 
A few lines are missing on fol. 2738. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 299, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; a modern transcript; size, 83 in. 
by 73 in. (OusELEY 202. 
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Fragment of an historical work, giving a review of 
the governors of Bangâlah from the time of Jahangir 
(a.D. 1605) till Farrukhsiyar (A.D. 1719). It is im- 
perfect both at beginning and end. 

Fol. 738 is bound in the wrong place; the proper 
order would be ff. 73, 58, 59, ete. 

 ‏:Beginning لاقتناب یریگناهج سولج متشم لاس

 میهارباب نازا دعب دش ررقم وا ‏Peo ree ناخ مالسا

 لاوحاب نارادبوص ‏yel لمع رد تشگر رقم ګنج متف ناخ
 ‏a دوبن لالتخاو جره نادنچ كلم.

Copied probably in the last century. 

Ff. 58-73, ll. 9; Nasta‘lik ; size, 82 in: by 53 in. 
(OusELEY 15. 
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This copy was finished the roth of August, 1813= 
21st of Sha'bân, A.H. 1228 (not 1227, as seems to have 
been written here). 

Ff. 65,11.13-14; Nasta'lik; size, 8fin. by 43 in. 
(OUSELEY App. 141.[ 
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A collection of statistical materials relating to the 

Moghul empire. 
Ff. 69-308 contain a survey of the taxes of the single 

proyinces at the time of Aurangzib. Title: 
 ریک ملاع بیز كنروا هاشداپ لمع عمج,

Ff. 330-370. An enumeration of public workshops 
and offices. Title: .تاچناخراک تسدودنب نتسناد‎ 

Ff. 380-39۶. نايبات‎ Las. 

 ‏,Ff. 4۸08-48, yes راج صوبع یدقن هاوخنت روتسدو

Fol. 43% ناییات‎ ile. 

 ‏.FF 458-449. )2( نايباتو تاد ناپسا غاد روتسد.

On ff. 2a-5a there is a system of numbers, the mean- 
ing of which we have not been able to make out. On 
fol. 3 the following heading : هراهپ هدزناش نایب رد‎ 

 ‎تسا ععد ود رب ناودوخ زا هراهپ ندرک ادیپ بیترتو )(
On fol. 31 there is a drawing which seems to repre- 

sent a map, special regard being had to mountains and 
wells. 

Ff. 1-45; modern copy; Shikasta; size, 9} in. by 63 in. 
(OUSELEY 390.] 

V. History or Persia. 
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 ‏Kitâb-almu'jam )= كولم راثآ 3 يا باتک).

History of the kings of Persia, from Gayümarth till 
Anüshirwân, composed by Fadl-allah (see fol. 17), and 
dedicated to the ruler of Lüristân, Nusrat-aldin Ahmad, 

who died A.H. 733 —A.D. 1332. See H. Khalfa ۰ 
p. 629; W. Morley, p. 132; J. Aumer, p. 78. Edited at 
Teheran, 1843; vide Trübner's Record, Nos. 66, 67, 

۳۰ ۰ 7 
 ‏:Beginning ام ‏Gel خا یلعالا هرکذب ‏Lis هللا مسب

Ebمالعلا كللا دمح مارلا هب عجنیو مالکلا هب ‏ il‏ 
 ‏BI رکفلا یلوا رطاوخ هسدق راوناب تفرشا ‏!GH مالسلا.

Contents : 
Introduction on fol. ۰ 
The reign of Gayümarth on fol. 17>; Hüshang on fol. 

312; Jamshid on fol. 558; Dahhak on fol. 622; Faridün 
on fol. 675; Minüdihr on fol. 762; Afrasiab on fol. 87> ; 
Kaikubâd on fol. 924; Kaikâüson fol. 962; Kaikhusrau 

on fol. 992; Luhrâsp on fol. 104>; Gushtâsp on fol. 
106>; Bahman bin Isfandiyâr on fol. 110%; Dara on 

La 
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 لیبس رب تش رسو ‏bles نآ زا یخرب دوب دناوت روشناد

UL, güel.خلا دوش یم هداد مقر تقادص ملق ‏ 

It seems mostly to be taken from the Siyar-almuta’- 
akhkhirin (Calcutta, A.H. 1248), pp. ۳۹۹-۳۷۰ 

Ff. 37-62, ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik, on modern European paper; size, 
123 in. by 7} in.; handwriting, paper, and size the same as that 
of No. 279. ) 0088827 387. 

281 

Risâla-i-Nânakshâh هاشکنان)‎ JL). 

A short history of the origin and rise of the Sikhs, 
from the time of Nanak down to A.H. 1197=A.D. 1783, 
in the twenty-fifth year of Shah “Alam's reign, com- 
posed for Major James Brown (نورب سمج رجمم)‎ by 

one of his attendants, a native of Lâhür, with the name 

 .‎ 3ورا فرع یرتهک موق

Beginning: زا ترابع‎ GES و‎ l=! نازادرپ‎ A 

Dated the 26th of Shawwal, in the twenty-sixth 
year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign, A.H. 1198—A.D. 1784, 
September 12, at Akbarâbâd. 

Ff, 31, ll. 12-13 ز‎ Nasta‘lik ; size, 102 in. by 6 in. 
(Hunt, 124. 
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 ‏Jangnâma-i-Dakhan (نکد همان گنج باتک).
A journal or diary of the war in the southern pro- 

vinces of India, under the command of Colonel Camac, 
who defeated Scindia, A.D. 1780 (see Thornton, History 
of the British Empire in India, 2nd edit., London, 1858, 
Pp. 150); incomplete at the end, without any author's 
name or preface. It relates the events of every day 
minutely. 

Ff. 133, 11. 15-16; Shikasta; size, 83 in. by 6 in. 
(Bopr. 524.] 
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Jaunpürnâma .(همانروپنوج)‎ 

A topographical account and special history of the 
city of Jaunpür and its buildings, composed by Khair- 
aldin Muhammad of Allahabad, A.D. 1796, and divided 
into two books, the first of which contains the history, 
the second the topography ; comp. Manuscripts of the 
late Sir H. Elliot in the Journal of the As. Soc. of 
Bengal, vol. xxiii. p. 254, No. 168; Rieu i. p. 311. 

 زا نآ ماکح و روپنوج نیطالس لاوحا رد لوا باب
on fol. 3> (the first dateدهع یادتبار ‏ yüzlهاشزوریف ‏ 

which occurs here is A, H. 725, on fol. 49,1. 3).‏ 

 راصحزارهش نیا یناتساپ تاناکم ریمعت زاغآرد میود باب
on fol. 33.دجاسم ور ‏ WIL,و رباقم و ‏ Spat‏ 

 ‏:Beginning دّمعم نیدلا ریخ ريقف تولص و دمح دعب

ols!هک دراد سامتلا نخس ناسانش ردق تمدخ رد ‏ 

 و تسرداهب زیرکنا ناشیلاع نابحاص ‏,fn لئاصخ زا
 ‏Al كلف ره رد. 1
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The beginning must haveتسا هدبسر ےنيو داتشمو). ‏ 
been composed“during Tahmâsp's lifetime (before 984),‏ 
because in the preface (on fol. 402) the author adds to the‏ 

ls, which he couldهناطلسو کلم هللا ‏ name of Tahmasp‏ 

not have written A.H. 985; besides, he inseribes his work‏ 

 ‏in the same preface (fol. 40) to prince Ismâ'il (ليعمسا
whose accession to the throne he reports onازریم) ‏ 

fol. 282».‏ 
The events are recorded chronologically according to 

the years in which they happened. Under each year 
the author first relates the political events, then عتاقو‎ 

 ’.‎ ‘deathsتایفوتم ‎ ‘miscellaneous occurrences’ andهعونتم

Preface on ff. 1b, 40%. 

A.H. 900-909 on fol. 40%; A.H. 910-913 on fol. 1042. 
Then follows a great lacuna, comprising the years 

913 (end) till 931 (between ff. 1174 and 1188), 
A.H. 932-939 on fol. 1182; A.H. 940-949 on fol. 20). 
A.H. 950-959 on fol. 1622; A.H. 960-969 on fol, 2122. 
A.H. 970-979 on fol. 2453; A.H. 980-984 on fol. 2652. 
A.H. 985 on ff. 2938-3032. 

 ‏:Beginning یناطلس سايتو ‏«is رکشو ساپسو دمح

 ‏End : مور ضراب اردوخ لاحدبو ناشیرپ كيب یلع ازریم

 تخادنا.

The style of this most valuable and rare chronicle is 
highly distinguished by its simplicity. This MS. is not 
dated; it is of considerable antiquity, and well pre- 
served throughout; it may have been copied in the 
author’s time. See Catal. des Manuscrits et Xylo- 
graphes, p. 277, and A Critical Essay, p. 27. Extracts 
are edited by B. Dorn, Auszüge, pp. ۳۷۵-۰٠ 

Ff. 303, ll. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 10} in. by 6} in.; the single 
leaves are put into a frame of more modern yellow paper; they 
are misplaced by the binder; their proper order is this: ff. 1, 
40-140, 2-39, 141-303. (OusELEY 232. 
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Ta'rikh-i “Abbâsi (یسامع ریرات)‎ 
A very detailed history of the' Şafawis from Shah 

Tahmâsp's death, A.H. 984=A.D. 1576 (see fol. gb, 
11.1٥ and rr), to the twenty-fifth year of Shah “Abbâs 
the Great’s reign over all Persia, A.H. 1020=A.D. 1611 
(‘Abbas had been nominal ruler almost from his birth, 
according to Malcolm, History of Persia, i. 565; was 
sovereign of all Persia forty-three years, and died 
A.H. 1037), by Jalâl-aldin Muhammad Munajjim of 
Yazd, see Rieu i. p. 184. 

The date of 1020 is contained in several chrono- 
grams, on ff. 558b, 5592, and 559»; for instance— 

 خیرات یبزا هتسب هش تمدخت رمک

 دوب هدمآ هاش ‏٢ ناسا
and 

 ‎لقع دش مهلم ‎ 5 yeتل ‎ Kalناروت هاشداپ

The history of this year, 1020—A.D. 1611, begins 
on fol. 5190, The author's name appears occasionally, 
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fol. 1122; Iskandar on fol. 113; the Sâsânians on 
fol. 1226; Anüshirwân on ff. 144b—ı148b. 

This is probably one of the copies made by “Abd- 
alrazzâk. Comp. Nos. 171, 174, etc. The name ‘Jona- 
than Scott’ is written on the first page; perhaps it was 
copied for him. 

Ff. 148, 1.15; modern Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 7} in. 
 [.‎ 175[0توصتصت
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Mawâhib-i-ilâhi یهلا)‎ Gly). 

A history of the Muzaffarides from their origin to 
A.H. 767, commonly called Ta’rikh-i-Muzaffari (as it is 
entitled both in the frontispiece and on the back of the 
binding), or Ta'rikh-i-Âl-i-Muzaffar, as H. Khalfa states, 
11. 114, No. 2161; comp. vi. 242, No. 13365, composed 
by Mu'in-aldin of Yazd, and dedicated to the Muzaffaride 
Shah Shujâ'; comp. Rieui. p.168. The author began his 
work A.H. 757 =A.D. 1356 (see fol. 11۳و‎ 1. 13), and must 
have been engaged on it for ten years at least, since he 
has brought down the history to the above-mentioned 
year 767=A. D. 1365 (see fol. 3624, 1.8). He styled his 
work, in which especially Amir Mubâriz-aldin Muham- 
mad, Shah Shuja‘’s father’s reign is discussed, Mawd- 
hib-i-ilâhi, according to the advice of the Shaikh 
Tbrahim alzarkâni in Shiraz (see fol. 13>: نیا مانو‎ 

 ‏FF GE كلاس ‏zat كرابم تراشا بسح رب همان نویامه
 ‎ alllرواجم هک هتاکرب تماد یناقرزلا میهاربا نیدلا و 5

 ‎دبع ‎ Geil WWزاریش رد تسا زیزعلا هحور هللا سذق

 ‎دش هداهن یهلا بهاوم).

 ‏:Beginning ةقراب نوچ شتاعمل ‏özal ls و دمح

 ‏Bi "دشاب ناباتوح ‏dee زا رون
This copy (filled up with numerous remarks and 

additions on the margin) was finished by Ibn Mahmüd 
bin Isma'il bin Mahmüd bin ‘Ali Fath-allâh the 15th 

of Jumâdâ-alâkhar, A.H. goo—A.D. 1495, March 13. 

Ff. 369,11. 15; Nasta'lik; the first page rather damaged; illu- 
minated frontispiece ; binding in red and gold, with large vignettes 
on both sides ; size, 6 in. by 33 in. (ELLToT 364.] 
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 ‏Ahsan-altawârikh ( ری دراوتلا نسحا).

A special chronicle~of the first two kings of the 
Safawi dynasty, Shah Ismâ'il and Shah Tahmâsp, from 
A.H. 900 to 985, the succession of Isma‘il II, with occa- 
sional notes on the Sultans of Rüm (Asia Minor), the 
Caghatâi Khâkâns, the Khâns of the Uzbaks, and much 
biographical material. It was composed by Hasan, the 
grandson of Amir Sultân Rümlü (see fol. 1b, 1. ro), and 
finished A. H. 985=A.D. 1577; see fol. 301, Il. 10, r1, 

 دصهن هب یرچه ‏ab لاس هک نامز نیا ات مدآ نامز زا)

* These words are quite identical with those in the opening 
of the Tadhkirat-almulük, see No. 276, and must have been sub- 
stituted there by mistake for the proper beginning. Rieu has in 
both cases a different wording. 
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first generation ن ررقر)‎ thirty years), during the reign of 
“Abbâs (i.e. A. H. 996-1025); the second containing the 
history from the beginning of the second karn till its 
fourteenth year. 

In the second sahifah and the continuation he uses a 
double year, the Arabic year commencing with Rama- 
dan, the Turki (i.e. Persian) commencing with Naurtz ; 
see his own words in the following copy, Ouseley 355, 
fol. 2b. The author wished to facilitate the use of his 
book to Persians and Turks, who are not accustomed to 
the Arabic year. 

See W. Morley, ۳۰ 133 sq.; Rieu i. p.185 sq.; A Criti- 
cal Essay, p. 28; Sprenger, Cat. Berol., pp. 202 and 203; 
Catalogue of Oriental Manuscripts, by Duncan Forbes, 
No. 105; Stewart, p. 10; G. Flügel, ii. pp. 174 and 
175; J. Aumer, p. 80; Z.D.M.G. xv. 457; Journal 
Asiatique, 1824, tom. v. p. 86 sq.; H. Khalfa vi. 564. 

The second volume is dated the 5th of Rajab, A.E. 
I055=A.D. 1645, 27th of August, by Mulla Haidar of 
Kashmir ; the third is dated the roth of Safar, by the 
same. This copy was written in Kashmir. Some pages, 
especially at the end of the third volume (No. 145), are 
slightly injured. 

First volume, ff. 243 ز‎ second volume, ff. 398; third volume, 
ff. 148, ll. 19; Nasta lik, written throughout by the same hand د‎ 
large waterspots everywhere ; various readings and notes on the 
margin ; size, 104 in. by 7} in. (FRASER 144, 147, 145.] 
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Another copy of the same work. 
The mukaddimah, No. 354, ff. 4>-71°. 
The first sahifah, No. 354, ff. 712-1842. 

The second sahifah, No. 355, fol. r>-No. 356, fol. 245. 
The continuation or third sahifah, No. 356, ff. 246b— 

328. 

eames: زا‎ uya Shell یایربک دماع رشن نوچ‎ 

 .‎ splيا هبتر روخ رد تسا ماهوا و لوقع

The conclusion of the preceding copy (Fraser 145, 
fol. 145», Il. 1۵-101, 148) is wanting here. 

Copied by Ahmad bin Ni'mat-allâh alhusaini Istih- 

banati (یتانابهطصا هللا تمعن نب دمحا)‎ ۸۸11, 1163; 

No. 354 was finished in the middle of the first Jumâdâ 
(A.D. 1750, end of April); the second şahifah in the 
beginning of Shawwâl (A.D. 1750, beginning of Sep- 
tember) ; the continuation was copied in the same year, 
A.H. 1163; but the rest of the date is torn away. 

First volume, ff. 184; second volume, ff. 1-178; third volume, 
ff. 179-328; ll. 30; Nasta'lik; the first five leaves of No. 354 are 
added by a more modern hand ; illuminated frontispiece at the 
beginning of the mukaddimah, the second sahifah, and the con- 
tinuation ; size, 134 in, by 74 in. (OUSELEY 354-356.] 
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The same. 
The mukaddimah on ff. 4>-3ob. 
The first sahifah on ff. 3ob—ışıb. 
The second sahifah on ff. 1428-4132, 

The continuation (or third sahifah) on ff. 4149-5014, 
A few lines of Ouseley 356 are wanting in this copy, 

the last words of which are شیارآ نا از باتک‎ il, 

HISTORY. 153 

for instance, on fol. 167, lin. penult. He dedicated 
his work to Shah “Abbâs himself, whose genealogy 
he traces back to Müsa Kazim, the seventh Imam, and 
seems to have enjoyed the constant favour of that great 
monarch. He was the chief court-astronomer, and con- 
temporary with the events he relates in his work. 

_ Beginning: قلاخ مالسلا سوتقلا مالعلا كلما هلل دملل‎ 
 ‎و حاورالا ‎ pealخلا

Dated the 2nd of Ramadan, A.H. 1053—A.D. 1643, 
14th of November. 

Ff. 564, ll. 12; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; the first two pages luxuriously ornamented, all the rest 
framed by very large stripes in dark brown, dark red, dark 
yellow, etc.; size, Izin. by 6} in. (ErLror 367.) 
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Ta'rikh-i “âlamârâi “âbbâsi (یسامع یارآ ملاع خیرات)‎ 
Special history of the Safawi king Shah “Abbâs; who 

ruled Persia during A.H. 996-1038=A.D. 1588-1628. 
It was composed A.H. 1025—A.D. 1616, by Iskandar 
Munshi, who served at the court of ‘Abbas, as he him- 
self states in the preface, No. 144, fol. 2», ll. 6 and 7 رد)‎ 

 مدیدرگ ‏bye es تفالخت هاگراب نایشنم كلس)

Extracts are edited by B. Dorn, Auszüge, iv. pp.‏ 
tra to ۰‏ 

 ‏Beginning : رد یاشک هدرپ 5 میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسد

 | یاد زا یهلا یاربک دماعم رشد يوچ "میدو ديما
 ناسنا كردم و رشب ‏calle و هبت روخ رد تسا ماهنا و
 خلا رومت زا جراخ هک تّیدحا ‏UG Gear Met و, تین

It is divided into a mukaddimah, about the origin of 
the Safawi dynasty and their history till A.H. 1ت‎ 
No. 144, ff. 59-532, and two sahifas. 

The jirst sahifah, history of ‘Abbas till his accession 
to the throne, No. 144, ff. 539-2439. 

The second sahifah, containing the history of his reign 
till ۵,1۲, 1025—A.D. 1616, No. 147, ff. 19-3982. Be- 

ginning : 2 هاشداپ یارآ ملاعو تنطلس‎ sips .ناونع‎ 

To this second book the author afterwards, during 
the reign of ‘Abbas’ successor, Shah Safi, A.H. 1038— 
1052=A.D. 1628-1642, wrote a continuation, carrying 
the history down to the death of Shah “Abbâs, A.E. 
1038. This part is contained in No. 145, ff. 19-1482; 
according to the following copy (Ouseley 356, fol. 246) 
it is called the third sahifah (مویس ءفیع)‎ : here it is 

simply styled alte یارآ ملاع‎ ab مويس‎ sist. Begin- 

ning : ملا قلاخ ساپسو دمح زا‎ dx. 

The continuation is inscribed to Shah Şafi, رفظلا ودا‎ 

 ,‎ (see No. 145, fol. ۲44۲ناخ رداېب یفص هاش روصنلا وبا

1. 6), whilst the original work is dedicated to Shâh 
“Abbâs. 

According to the prefaces to the second sahifah (comp. 
the following copy, Ouseley-355, fol. 2b, this passage 
being missing here), as well as to the continuation (No. 
145, fol. 29), the author divided his task into two 
problems (دصقم)ر‎ the first comprising the history of the 

۰ 
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Bl ,یماسا‎ to 354, fol. 718 (which belongs to the first 

sahifah). 

No date. 
Shiraz. 

Ff, 303,11. 15; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 3و‎ in, 

by 62 in. (Marsa. 145.] 

The transeriber was Muhammad Rida of 
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Another defective copy of the same mukaddimah and 

Jirst sahifah. 

Beginning the same as in Ouseley 354: رشن نوچ‎ 

 .‎ waleیایربک ۳
It breaks off on fol. 373P with the ۷0۰۵۵ اب یعامتچا‎ 

 ‎ Ueغاوسو راس یدّتحم و ناخ یلق لیعمسا و ناخ یلق
corresponding to Ouseley 354, fol. 1825, second line. 

Ff, 373, ll. 15 ; large Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by 6 in. 
(Marsa. 352.] 
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A complete copy of the second sahifah. 

This copy of the second sahifah, comprising the 

history of Shah “Abbâs from his accession, A, H. 996= 

A.D. 1588, to the end of A. H. 1025—A,D. 1616, is quite 

in agreement with Ouseley 355, fol. 1, to Ouseley 356, 

fol. 245. Beginning the same: İl sas ناوخع‎ 

On ff. 2299, 230, and 234 the headings are omitted. 

No date. 

Ff, 310, ll. 25 (except the last two leaves, added by different 
modern hands on another paper and containing only 21 to 22 ll.; 
by another hand seem also to have been written ff. 2417-2551); 

Nasta'lik ; size, 11 in, by 6? in. (EvLror 11.] 
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Another copy of the same second sahifah. 

The first volume (No. 146) begins on fol. ۲۲: ناونع‎ 

“Dİ تنطلس‎ fas’, and ends on fol. 1879 with A.H. 

1006. The year 1007 begins in the second volume 
(147) on fol. 3%, since the first three pages of 146 
are repeated on ff. ۱۲-2۲ of 147. 

It appears from the first volume being dated a year 
later than the second (A.H. 1057 and 1058 —A.D. 1647 
and 1648) that the beginning of 147 is the original 
one, and this volume was finished at first with omission 
of the years 996—1006, which were afterwards supplied 
in 146 and introduced by the same three initial pages, 
contained already in 147. Both MSS. are dated by the 
same transcriber, Hasan Kişşakhwân of Isfahan, the 
son of the late Muhammad Salih. 

First volume, ff. 187; second volume, ff. 485 ; ll. 15; Nastallik, 
written by three different hands, the last of which comprises the 
greatest part of both MSS., and goes down from No. 146, fol. 83, 
to the end of No. 147; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning 
of each volume ; size, 9Zin. by 63-7in. (Marsu. 146, 147.[ 
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Another copy of the continuation or third sahifah. 

Beginning : 2 ها‎ Be ساپس و دمح زا دعب‎ 
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 ‎رد نوچ دهد ‎ yazنآ بابسا ارآ ملاع سن نیا مامتا
 .‎ This corresponds to Ouseley 356, folدومن عمج رس

3282, İl. r5 and 16. 

This copy is not dated nor as carefully written as the 
preceding one. 

Ff. sor, ll. 23 ; it seems to have been written by three different 

hands: ff, 1-84 in Shikasta; ff. 85-413 and ff. 414-501 in Nas- 

ta‘lik ; size, 163 in. by 10} in. (OusELEY 346.[ 
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The same. “m 

Beginning: نوریب هک یهلا یایربک دماع رشن‎ ESS 

Jl. 

ne on fol. 3>; first sahifah on fol. 337; 

second şahifah on fol. 148>; continuation or third 

sahifah on fol, 387°. 
Fol. 54? is left blank. No date. 

Ff. 473, ll. 29; Nasta‘lik; three illuminated frontispieces on 
ff. 1b, 148°, and 387P; size, .هیچ اه‎ by 8gin. (o (ELL1oT 348.] 
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Another incomplete copy of the same, without the 

continuation. 
This incomplete, defective, and very confused copy 

contains only the mukaddimah and the first two sahi- 
fas, but there is wanting the last portion of the first 
and the beginning of the second sahifah, and a great 
many leaves are misplaced, the right order of which 
we have not succeeded in finding out, all catch-words, 
except two, curiously agreeing with the initial words of 
the following pages. The following years are quoted 
in the headings: 988 on fol. 70%, 989 on fol. 79> (be- 
longing to the first sahifah), ووو‎ on fol. 1801, 1000 on 
fol. 185%, 1ه‎ ٥ه‎ on fol. 188b, 1002 on fol. 1549, 1003 
on fol. 1699, 1004 on fol. 1919, 1005 on fol. 126, 1006 
on fol. 1328, 1007 on fol. 1389, 1008 on fol. 2089, 1009 
on fol. 217P, ٥٥٥د‎ (fifteenth and sixteenth year of 
‘Abbas’ reign) on ff. 2154 and 220%, د هغد‎ on fol. 227۳ 
1o12 on fol. 237%, 1014 on fol. 258%, 1015 on fol. 268۳, 
1016 on fol. 2799, 1017 on fol. 290%, 1018 on fol. 291۳ 
rorg on fol. 3109, 1020 on fol. 320», 1o21 on fol. 3329, 
1022 on fol. 334», 1024 on fol. 341, 1025 on fol. 757 

The first sahifah begins on fol. ۰ 

 ‏Beginning : 2 دماعم رشن نوچ.

No date. 
Ff. 348, ll. 29; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece; many 

pages injured ; size, 14}in. by 8} in. (FRASER 143.] 
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Another copy of the mukaddimah and first şahifah of 

this work. 

The mukaddimah begins on fol. 6b (read there لاقم‎ 

 ‎ Js! yö); aزا ?‎ tinsلوا ‎ instead ofهمدقم زا لوا

beginning of the first sahifah is not to be found any- 

where. We believe there is a lacuna between ff. 123 

and 129, because the chapter on fol. 123, لحرا رکذ‎ 

 ‎ corresponds to Ouseley 354, fol. 61» (belongingلا هاشر

to the mukaddimah) ; and the chapter on fol. 129۳, es 
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The pedigree of Shah “Abbâs TI, according to fol. 252,‏ 

aeنب یفص هاش نب ‏ ll. 6-14, is as follows:‏ 

 نب هاشداپ ‏ai ناطلس نب سابع هاش نب ازریم یفص

 هاش ریش هب ریهش میهاربا ناطلس نب دینچ ناطلس

 یسوم نیدلآ ردص ناطلس نب یلع هجاوخ ناطلس نب
 نب لیئربج نیدلا نیمآ نب ‏Gal نیدلا یفس نیش نب
 اد و نل ولت هک

leضوع نب ‏ ebدم نب هاش زوریف نب ‏ 
 نب ميهاربآ ‏ME نب نسح نب ‏SS نب هاشفرش نب
 یبارعالا دمحا نب دم نب لیعمسآ نب ‏Bİ نب رفعج
 مامهلا ماما « هزمح مساقلا وبآ ‏?vw مساقلا دمعم یبآ نب

 قداصلا رفعج قطانلا ماما نب مظاکلا یسوم ميهاربا یبآ

 مامالا نب نیدباعلآ نیز مامالا نب رتاب ‏TS مامالا نب

 نیفّتلا ماما و نینملا ریما نت نیسلل هللادبع یبا
(comp. Malcolm,بلاغلا هللا دسا ‏ de؛بلاط یبا نبا ‏ 

History of Persia, vol. i. p. 495, London, 1815).‏ 

 ‏:Beginning of this history کن هللا مالک نک

 و ‏BUG نايب ‏isi رب ‏;Ub نیکشم ملقب یناعم ن راناد

 ظوفعم ریمض حولرد ‏Sle نازادرپ نخس هک یتیدح نیرتهب
 لا دک تسیهاش یانث دنراد.

Ff. 183, 11.15; clear Nasta'lik; size, 8jin. by 6 in. 
(FRASER 162.] 
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Ta'rikh-i-Shâh “Abbâs-i-thâni (ŞU ve (هاش ریرات‎ 
A history of the Safawi king, Shah “Abbâs the 

second, who ruled over Persia A. H. 1052-1077 =A.D. 
1642-1666, from his birth to the fourteenth or fifteenth 
year of his reign, by the well-known poet Mirza Muham- 
mad Tahir Wahid ibn Mirzâ Husainkhân Kazwini, who 
was the historiographer of Shah ‘Abbas IT; he rose to 
the dignity of Wazir under his successor Shah Sulaiman, 
and died, nearly a hundred years old, A.H. 1110— 
A.D. 1698, according to the Khulâşat-alafkâr, Elliot 
181, fol. 315; and the Makhzan-algharaib, Elliot 395, 
fol. 493%; others fix his death at a much later date, see 
Rieu i. p. 189. Another title of the same work seems 
to be عمان سابع‎ : comp. Sprenger in the Manuscripts of 
the late Sir H. Elliot, Journal of the As. Soc. of Bengal, 
vol. xxiii. p. 251, No.144. He is also the author of a 
larger work on the Safawi kings generally, styled 

e uel): 
This history of Shah “Abbâs II begins (after an 

elaborate preface) with the king’s birth, which is fixed 
here in A.H. 1041; see fol. 108و‎ 1. 1, and a short account 
of the first years of his life. His accession to the 
throne, the 11th of Safar, A.H. 1052, is related on fol. 
13% sg. It is impossible to state exactly to what year 
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This copy was finished the 1st of Jumâdâ-althâni, 
A.H. 1056=A.D. 1646, 15th of July. 

Ff. 161, ll. 15 : Nasta'lik, written by the second hand of the 
preceding copy (Marsh. 146, ff. 3-82); small illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, 9? in. by 6} in. [Marsu. 127.[ 
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The same continuation or third sahifah. 

According to a notice on fol. 12 this copy was made 
during the months Sha'bân and Ramadan, A.H. 1132= 
A.D. 1720, June and July; but in the defective colo- 
phon there is given as date the 28th of Rabi'-alâkhar 
(without a year). 

Ff. 149, ll. 19 ; Nasta'lik; size, 102 in. by 62 in 
(FRASER 146. 
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Khulâşa-i-Makâl لاقم)‎ sos). 
That seems to be the title of this incomplete history 

of the Safawi dynasty, nowhere else met with, compiled 
by Muhammad Tâhir ibn Muhammad Yüsuf Kazwini 
(see fol. 2», Il. 4-6), and comprising, as far as this copy 
goes, two babs or chapters. 

The first bab (on ff. 31—249) is subdivided into twelve 
 ‏fasls ey را هس : تروفح لاوحا ‏tok > رد لوا باب

 ‏ete BN 1د ‏EN بناتم رد لو دزاود

and forms the dibaca or niدینادرگم وقرم نیعمجا)ر ‏ 
duction i the whole work, containing a short account 
of the lives of ‘Ali and the twelve Imâms, to the seventh 
of whom, Misa, the Safawi dynasty traced its descent. 
As principal sources of this chapter are quoted the 

works of e (رهظم ) رهطم نیدلا لامج‎ a and 3 

 دیهش ‏?des نیدلا سمش.
bبسن رد مود ‏ The second bâb on fol. 24 sg. (dle‏ 

 ‏Bus ar ردیح ‏ule هاش رتسک تلادع :اش رهک

 یغترم یلع هانپ ‏ey هاش ترمحا ‏!Daly ae ناخ
gives a detailed story of the firstدسریم مالسلا هیلع) ‏ 

Şafawi kings, the ancestors of Shâh “Abbâs the second 
(reigned A.H. 1052-1077 —A.D. 1642—1666), to whom 
this work is dedicated, and whose court-officer the 
author must have been, from Safi-alhakk wa-alhakikat 
wa-aldin Ishak, the founder of the dynasty (on fol. 28D), 
down to A.H. 985, the year of Isma'il Mirzâ's death 
(see Sultân Sadr-aldin, on fol. 3ıb; Sultan Khwâjah 
‘Ali, on fol. 33%; Sultân Shaikh Ibrahim, on fol. 362; 
Sultân Junaid, on fol. 36>; Sultân Haidar, on fol. 399 ; 
Sultân “Ali Pâdishâh bin Haidar, on fol. 432; Shah 
Isma'il Bahadurkhan, on fol. 48°; Shah 196 
birth, on fol. 72%; Tahmâsp's accession to the throne, 
on fol. 77>; Isma'il Mirzâ's reign, on fol. 1735), Here 
the copy breaks off, and all the rest is wanting. 

The author's chief object, when he began his work, 
was, there is no doubt, a history of his sovereign, 
‘Abbas IT himself, to which the account of his ancestors 
should only form an introduction ; but whether he ever 
finished his task or not, we cannot decide. 
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The same. 

This copy is dated, on fol. 130%, the 26th of Rabi- 

alawwal, A.H. 122T=A. D. 1806, 13th of June. 

Ff. 130, İl. 22; modern, irregular Nasta'lik ; size, 113 in. by 

72 in. (OuseLEy 322.] 
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The same. 
Quite modern copy; finished the zoth of Jumada- 

althâni, A.H. 1249 —A.D. 1833, November 4, by “Abd- 

alali; and presented to Captain W. Digby Hamilton 

by Lieut.-Col. Brunton, 13th Dragoons. 

Ff. 405, ll. 11; large Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 83 in, 
{ Bont. 662.] 

VI. SPECIAL History or TABARISTAN, THE BARMAKS, 

GiLân, Harir, Turkey, THE Kurps, KASHMİR, 

THE AFGHANS, AND SHÜSTAR. 
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Ta'rikh-i-Tabari (spb 29,4). 

Chronicle of Tabaristaén,-composed by Muhammad bin 
Alhasan bin Isfandiyâr; see Rieu i. p. 202 sq.; Sir ۰ 
Ouseley, Travels, iii. p. 554; B. Dorn, Sehir-eddin’s 
Geschichte von Tabaristan, Rujan und Masanderan, 
Preface, pp. 3-6 2 

 ‏Beginning : ار یراگدیرفآ اهتنم یب حدم و انث و دمح

 ‏a تسحابشا قلاخو
In the preface, on ff. ıb-7b, the author gives an 

account of his travels, researches, and sources, which 

were partly books, partly oral tradition (fol. 74, last 

line). On the ررد دنالقو رعس‎ sic of Abü-alhasan bin 

Muhammad Yazdâdi, see B. Dorn, p. 4. We haveto 
add two other works, which he says he found the 
other day in a book-shop in Khwârizm : one Risâlah, 
‘which a Sindian, by name “Alâi bin Sa'id, had translated 
from Hindüi into Arabic for Dâ'üd Yazdi, A.H. 197; 
and another Risâlah, the همان باوجر‎ translated by Ibn 

Almukaffa' from Pahlawi into Arabic’ (fol. 6b, دواد‎ 

 ‎ Gopزا ار ‎ Jalدنس ‎ Geیزاتب یودنه زا مان دیعس ند

 ‎رد دوب هدومرف هر ‎ Bawیتلاسر و ةنام نیعستو عبس

 ‏he هدینادرگبّرعم یولهپ تغل زا () عققلا نبا رگي د

 حاورا بهاو هک تسازس,

As far as we can gather from the extract of this 
 ‎ given by Muhammad bin Alhasan, it may beهمان باوجر

identical with the كوللا ریس‎ which Albirfini has men- 

tioned in his ةيقابلا‎ ,GYİ; see E. Sachau, The Chrono- 
logy of Ancient Nations, London, 1879, p. 108; H. 

Khalfa iv. p. 13. 

It is divided into four books (مسق)‎ 

First book on fol. 8*: .ناتسربط داينب یادتبا رد‎ 

extract from Ibn Almukaffa‘ is on fol. 98, 1. 6, to fol. 

a. First part: 
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this history is brought down; the last date which 

occurs is A. H. 1064, the thirteenth year of “Abbâs IT's 

reign, on fol. r11>, last line. Why the author, who 

lived more than forty-five years after the last events 

mentioned in this copy, did not complete his work, we 

have not succeeded in finding out. 
 ‏:Beginning تدمعم نابز هک تسازس ار یقلاخ شیاین

 :درکر ب رد یسواط ‏JL توسک نیگنر تاملک زا ار لاس
 خا یاضف رد

Not dated.‏ 

Ff, 152, لب‎ 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 8Zin. by 53 in. 
) 008887 App. 87.] 
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Ta'rikh-i-Nâdiri یردان)‎ 3,4). 

History of Nâdirshâh, who ruled over Persia AH. 

1149-1160=A.D. 1736 to 1747, and his immediate suc- 

cessors. It was composed by Mirzâ Muhammad Mahdi 

Khan Astarâbâdi, the private secretary of Nâdirshâh. 

He was engaged in it during fourteen years, finished it 

A.H. 117 1=A.D. 1757, and dedicated it to Muhammad 

Hasan Khan, the chief of the Kajars. 

The work was translated into French by W. Jones, 

London, 1770; into English, London, 1773 ; and thence 

into German by M. Gadebusch, Greifswalde, 1773. The 

text was lithographed in Teheran, A.H. 1260—A.D. 

1844, and published in Calcutta, 1845, for the Bengal 

Asiatic Society (Nassau Lees, Materials, p. 65). See 

W. Morley, p. 138; Rieu i. p. 192; Catalogue des 

Manuscrits et Xylographes, p. 293; Aumer, p. 81; 

Catalogus codd. orientt. bibliothecae Academiae regiae 

ed. P. de Jong, p. 226. 

 ‏:Beginning نابای هقیقد

A eb یهلا یاهتمکح‎ 

The right order of #.144—ı51 is this: 144, 146, 145, 

147,148, 150, 149, 151. 

Dated the 7th of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1197 =A.D. 

1783, 10th of May. 

Ff. 363, ll. 13; large Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 

 [.‎ in. by 57 in. (Bont. 591و3

e ۰زومر نایاناد رب ‏ ATو ‏ 
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The same. 
This copy was finished the 28th of Sha'bân, A.H.1197 — 

A.D. 1783, zgth of July. Beginning the same. 

Ff. 295, 11.13; good, regular Nasta'lik; size, gğin.by 6} in. 
[OUSELEY 228.] 
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The same. 

There is no colophon in this copy, but a European 

hand has written on the last page, ‘'Tewareekh Nadiree, 

Chat. Boddam, Calcutta, May 1787. Beginning as 

usual. The Arabic paging is wrong from fol. 133 to 

the end. 

Ff. 223, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 1ofin. by 73 in. 
[Exuior 365.] 
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of Abi-alkasim Muhammad Twifi; in one place (fol. 
29>) he is called Abü-alhasan Ta’ ifi. The book was 
completed A.H. 755 A.D. 1356, and dedicated to Firüz- 
shah Tughluk; comp. Rieu i. p. 333. 

 1:111 زا رب هش هن کا ‏tS انک

 تنیزو بیز هلالج ‏JMS هللا دم هاشزوریف ناطلس نویامه

 داد.

 ‏Me مرک شیوخ لضف هک ارئادخ رم انثو دمح

Glos.هلبق ار تواخسو ‏ Jalمرک ‏ zl‏ 

 ‏.Comp. besides fol 3, 19: ینرب هایض هدنب نوچ و

 یبرع تاغل زا دید عفانم تیاهن رد ارنایکمرب رابخا

 دنمهرهبو ظوظعم نآزا زين ماوع ات هدرک همجرت یسراف ظافلاب
Jab.‏ 

Fol. 4%, 1.12: هک یفثاط‎ ee مساقلا وبا دول‎ te 
a تسلصا‎ ale. 

 _ ‏.Fol %3, 1 و: باتک فلوم هک یفتاط مساقلا وبا

 خلا دنکیم تیاورو تسیبرع.

The author states in the preface, on fol. 2b, that he 

read in a book, دومحم‎ SLs, composed by Kaffal ,(لاقف)‎ 
who was 8ن‎ ۵6766 Imam to Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna, 
that Kaffal told the history of the house of Barmak to 
Mahmüd, that he was pleased by it, and spoke highly 
in fayour of them. The book has no particular division, 
every chapter beginning with the word Gol! The 
authorities, on which the single traditions rest, are 
carefully mentioned. 

 ‏:At the end the following note )3, ءايض هدنبو

 همجرت ار یبرع ‏del شیوخ ترابعب

 یسراپو ميدق فلوم یبرع رد ناتیاردبحاص و نادنمدرخ

 ‏ED il e ey aa نا
 ءاعدب تبلا و دنهدب ار فیعض نیا فاسصنا و (!) دنزادن

 تمت باوصلاب ملعا هللا و هللا محردو دنیامن ددم ريخ

Not dated. The writing is small, but clear; with 
ornaments on the first two pages. The MS. once 
belonged to the emperor Jahândâr (A.D. 1712-1713), 

as the one fly-leaf bears a seal with this inscription : 

۱۱۳۴ 
 یزاغ هاشداپ رادناهج

 داز )8( ناخ .ناختریغ
Ff, 116, ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 9} in. by 43 in. 

(OusELEY 217. 
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Tawârikh-i-Gilân نالمک)‎ 291153). 
History of Gilân and Dailam from the oldest times 

till A. H. 894=A. D. 1489, composed by Mir Zahir-aldin, 
the author of the well-known history of Tabavistân ; see 
B. Dorn, Muhammedanische Quellen I, Vorwort, p. 11 sq.; 

M 
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of his traditionدانسا ‏ At the beginning the‏ 

 زا دازروخ نب مارهب زا عققلا نبا ديو

 ‏Gy یاملعو ناسارخ ديوم رهچونم شيوخ ردپ
It is preceded by a short account of Ibn Almukaffa’, 

on fol. 84, 1. 3, to fol. 94, 1. 5. 

b. Second part on fol. got: ناتسربط داینب یادتبا رد‎ 

Any,قافتا دېع مادکب هک اهرپشو ترامع ‏ 
 ‏.e, Third part on fol 53<: ناتسربط بتاچعو ‏alez رد

 ‏d. Fourth part on fol. 63b; yi كولم رکذ رد

 ارعشو امکحو موجن لهاو اّبطاو ‏,CUS داشزو
Second book on fol. 94>: tee 1 تلود یادتبا رد‎ 

 ‎لآ و ‎ oly opیالیتسا !‎ glaرب ‎ laناتسربط
 ‏Third book on 101, 2: لا زا ناتسربط ‏Wh لقت رد

 سوباق نب رپمچونم ندا ناوریشون ناشیا ‏aT هک ریگمشو
pc‏ 

 ‏.Fourth book on fol %196: مود دنواب لآ یادتبا 5

 ناشبا تلود رخا هب ات تبون.

Bra, 1 ۰ 

is given thus: 

Concerning the time of the author, we have to notice 
that he states himself to have returned from Baghdâd 
A.H. 606 (fol. 1); secondly, that he was acquainted 
with Husâm-aldaulah Ardashir, who died a.H. 602 ; and 
that in the middle of his work he gives A.m. 613 as 
the time when he wrote (fol. 59). The very latest 
date which one could assume for the author's death 
would seem to be about A. H. 630-640. Here, however, 
arises the difficulty already pointed out by B. Dorn 
(p. 6), that in the work itself events of a much later 
date are mentioned. The death of Fakhr-aldaulah 
Hasan (A.H. 750) is reported on fol. 224», and the last 
of the short chronological notes, appended at the end, 
gives the date A.H. 842. The work must have been 
continued by some one else, to whom the greater part 
of the fourth book must be attributed. The first date 
beyond the author's time seems to occur on fol. 213۳ 
ll. 3, 4, A.E. 658, when Isfahbad Shah Ghazi Rustam 

died ; the heading of the chapter is دبېفصا تافو رکذ درد‎ 

 ‎ However, in the followingمتسر یزاغ هاش. ‎ eryکلا
part there may still be chapters from the pen of Mu- 
hammad bin Alhasan’, or, at least, taken from his papers; 
for instance, the chapter on Husâm-aldaulah Ardashir 
(fol. 2153), A.H. 567-602. 

The MS. is dated the rst Rabi‘, A.H. 1068=A.D. 
1657, December 7th. Sir W. Ouseley acquired the MS. 
at Shirâz in May, 1811. 

Ff. 226, 11,17: Nasta‘lik; size, 9}in. by 43 in. 
) 0988787 214.] 
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 ‏Akhbâr-i-Barmakiyân (نایکمرب رابخا باتک).
A special history of the Barmaks, the famous wazirs 

of the first “Abbâside Khalifs, by Diyâ'i Barani. It is 
not an original work, but a translation from the Arabic 

1 The date 613 (on fol. 59") does not imply that he did not 
write after that time, 
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Book ۷11 (appendix, لیذر‎ history of the years 882— 

894, without a general heading, in several faşls ; first 

 ‏.faşl on fol °165: و ‏YÜ رکذ رد متفه باب زا ‏İŞİ لصف
 فیعض نیا قح رد هک همسا ‏Fe BL ترضح ءامعن

LAS).ضیف زا ‏ jasتسا هدرک هبهوم دوخ یهانتمان ‏ 

This copy was finished the 1st of Rabi-alawwal, 
A.H. 930=A.D. 1524, 8th of January. 

Ff. 203, ll. 18; large Naskhi; some parts supplied later ; 
size, 117 in. by 77 in. (Bopr. 156. 
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Raudat-aljannat (oY (ةضور‎ 

A special and detailed history and topography of the 
province and city of Harât, with its dependencies and 
adjacent districts in Khurâsân, Sijistân, ete., including 
Asfizâr, Füshanj, Bâdaghis, Karkh, Balkh, Andakhüd, 
Shubrughân, Marw-i-Shâhijân, Abiward, Nasâ, Sarakhs, 

Mashhad, Khâf (better Khwâf), Bâkharz, Jâm, Nishâ- 
pür, Sabzwâr, Tarshiz, Juwain, Bahr-âbâd, Asfar'âin, 
Dâmaghân, Bistâm, Kandahar, ete. etc., composed A.H. 

897=A.D. 1491, 1492 (comp. fol. 10%, 1. 14), by Almu'in 
alzâlimji alasfizâri (so here fol. rrb, 1. 13; comp. 
H. Khalfa iii. 493, No. 6608, where the author is more 
correctly called Mu'in-aldin Muhammad alzamji alas- 
fizâri), and dedicated to Shah Sultân Husain Mirza 
(who died A.m. gır); see Rieu i. p. 206; Journal 
Asiatique, 5° série, vol. xvi. p. 461 sq.; xvii. p. 439 8g. 
and p. 473 دوز‎ xx. p. 268 sq. Its full title is as, 

 ‎ (see fol. ı4b, 3تارهلا ةنيدم فاصوا یف تامل
and 4); it is founded on the older works of Abü 

Ishâk Ahmad bin Yâsin and Thikat-aldin Shaikh 
“Abd-alrahmân Fâmi (not “Âmi,, as H. Khalfa calls 

him), the author of a wl» 2,6 (see fol. 253, 1. 9۳ 

on Rabi'i Füshanji's Kurtnâma (in verse), and Saifi 

Harawi's history of the ترک‎ Wyle (see fol. 124; besides 
there are quoted on fol. 4», for the history of some of 

the Timüride Sultans, the یناطلسلا متادبلا عماج‎ and 
the .همان روصنم باتک‎ This work was originally divided 

into twenty-six raudas (see fol. 148, 1. 10), but this copy 
is incomplete both in the middle and at the end, and 
the headings and numbers of the single chapters are 
very often quite preposterous. We have corrected 
them in accordance with the facts. 

 ‏Preface on fol. 1b, beginning : ميرکلا هللا مس

 كلام شیاتس و ساپس بيئا هبلا و تلگوت هیلع بیجلا
 ‏UGS هک ارناسنا ‏yor دنيرهش هک تسازس ار یکللا

 ‏a yele رازاب ‏last تسا نافرع هاشداپ.
 ‏.Other introductory parts, viz ناج و تلود یاعد

 راکماک ناگدازهاش یزاردر ‏.on fol ږ از یارما تلود یاعد

 یارآ كلم یار ‏.Sls, on fol 5<; تاره ‏Seth th تفصر

 ‏.on fol 6ز رون انالوم یمودخلا یمانپ ‏Gillin ترضح حدم
(Jami was still aliveهلظ دم یماج نمحرلا دبع نیدلا ‏ 

 ‏.when this work was composed), on fol 88; وچسم تفص

Onتفصر ‏ saldواز نیدلا رایتخا ‏ on fol.تاره عماج, ‏ 
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TV, Vorwort, p. 5 sg. The author began his work the 

rst of Dhü-alka'dah, a. 1. 880 ,رد‎ 0. 1476, 26th of Feb- 

ruary, at the request of the Kârgiyâ Sultân ‘Ali Mirza 

ibn Sultân Muhammad (to whom he also dedicated it), 

with the intention of bringing the history down to A.H. 

881, in an introduction and six books (every one sub- 

divided into many faşls). But after having executed 

this original plan and finished the sixth book, A.H. 

882, he commenced to add a seventh, and continued 

the history till A.H. 894. 

 ‏Beginning +. gö هک ) یماشډاپ دحمل ساپس 3 رکش

Bb.زا ملاع ناشکندرگ ‏ a) ve {Fan‏ 
Contents : 
Preface, on the value of the study of history, on fol. 2°. 

Index on fol. ۰ 

 سم اهم ‏GS ملید و زی ته رد همذتم

is missing.ظافلا) ‏ ylp yt!تسیراج ‏ 

 ‏Book 1 (نالیگ نیطالس و ماکح خیرات رکذ رد لوا باب
 ملید و لیگ مکاح و یلاو تاداس جورخ زا لبق هک نایملید و

is alsoرود و دنا هدوب) ‏ Deنایملید و نالیگ موسر 5 ‏ 

missing.‏ 

 ‏Book TI (دّیس هانپ تیادم ‏dou جورخ رکذ رد مود باب
 ‏Says ات دوخ دنمتلود نادنزرف اب هربق رون یطالم ءایک ریما

is likewise defective at the beginning.تداهش) ‏ Ji‏ 

The first heading, which appears after the index on 

fol. 58, is the third fasl of this second book زا موس لصف‎ 

wb).مود ‏ 

 ‏Book 111 (دّیس لففا ور موس باب
 ارت درس درب ورک كر صل رپ و ‏Cx J ءارما اث سا نش دنا ا ایی تاک
 تشر ةعقاو زا دعب ‏DS شیپور رد کرس ‏better) هیب)

 نینس وروهش نآرد هک لاوحا یگنوگچو دندوب هدش یلوتسم
on fol. 374.دش عقاو) ‏ 

 ‏Book IV )42, تنطلس و تموکح رکذ رد مراهچ باب

 ‏gist دّیس ‏peal و ‏LS یضر دّیس مظعا عجشآ ملعا لصفا
 درب ایکیدهم دّیس و ‏LS de دّیس انبا امهربق رون
 ‏Bw دوخ مع ندومن جارخاو وکنارو ‏(ler رد امهعچشم

on fol. ۰خلا نتو نا ارایک یداه) ‏ 

 ‏Book ۷ (ترضح تنطلس و تموکح رکذ رد مچ باب

AG ee لو تاب‎ تبترم كلف تعفر اب LWرصان ‏ LSریما ایگراک هوخاو ‏ 
 تلود مبا رد هک دنچ یتومو امیعجضم درب دمحا دیس

ye) onریدقت زا ‏ SE,هتردق تلج ‏ Crowتفای رودص ‏ 

fol. 783.‏ 

 ‏Book VI (تطبغ و ینارماکو تنطلس رکذ رذ مشش باب
 تنطلس بابق تدایس ترضح تلود مایا رد هک یماکداش 3

 ناطلس املراک هاگتسد تداعس هاب لل ‏٢
a Az) on fol, 1120,‏ 
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on ff. 152۳,نمو, ‏ on fol. 1529, in threeهاشداب خرهاش), ‏ 

and ۰1559, ‏ 

Raudah XIV ناسارخ و)‎ wl» tb ob > 

e نب‎ ys ,(رکشل زا یناریو زا دعب‎ on 1, 

158, in three نمچب‎ on ff. 163%, 164۲, and 1660, 

 ‏Raudah XV (رد ازریم خرهاش تافو زا دعب هک یعئاقو رد

on ff. 171۳,نمو ‏ on ff. 168, in threeهدش ثداح تاره), ‏ 
and ۰174, ‏ 

Raudah XVI ریرس رب ناخرباب مساقلا وبا سولج رد)‎ 

 .‎ on ff. 185% and 187%نمچر ‎ on fol. 181, in twoتنطلس)ر

Raudah XVII ریرس رب)‎ BU ترک ازريم رباب سولج رد‎ 
lem ,(ديياتب ینابناهجو تنطلس‎ on fol. ,8و«‎ in four 
yz, on ff. 190%, 1924, 1978, and 2018, 

Raudah XVIII (without a heading), on fol. 2028. 

 ‏Raudah XIX (ریرس رب نامکرت هاشداپ سولج رد

on fol. 2052.ناسارخ تکلمم تنطلس)و ‏ 

 ‏Raudah XX, in three (or four) نمچ )< لوا نمچ

 هجاوخ هانپ تیالو تفالخ ترضح ندمآ رد مود نمچ

 ‏(sic! a third is not found) مراهچ نمچ هللا دبع نیدلارصان

 ‏gib راهچ قاریو ناطلس رغنسیاب هداز هاش ‏wads رکذ رد

on ff. 209%, 211۳, and ۰یاتغچ ببس تهج)ر ‏ 

 ‏Raudah XXI (قارع ‏Gale دیعس ناطلس هجوت رد

on fol. 2۰ندومن تلحرو), ‏ jigs?یدزیا بیصن ‏ 

 ‏Raudah XXII (تسدب دیعس ناطلس ندش راتفرگ رد
on fol. 223تداهشب نتفای هلیسو و نت رکشل) ‏ 

on fol. 226,نمچ ‏ with one‏ 

 ‏Raudah XXTIT (ناطلس یزاغلا ‏...pl .ورسخ سولج رد

on fol. 2298, withیزارفرسو تنطلس ریرس رب رداهب نیسح) ‏ 

on fol. 231b.نمچ ‏ one‏ 

 ‏Raudah XXIV, first نمچ ) ۴ ‏(sy زا لوا نمچ

 ریم نیسح ناطلس یزاغلا ویا تصح ندیشک شا ک
 ‏s3,|s*), on fol. 2328, beginning with the year‘ 8؟

A.D. 1469. All the rest is wanting. It breaks off‏ 

 ‏with the words عضاوم دنچ ره تاوارعص و یداوب مامت رد و

 ثادحا زا دوب تاوما یضارا 5 سنا

Ff, 233, İl. 15; large, clear, and regular Nasta'lik; the first 
page afterwards supplied ; size, 9} in. by 6$in. 

|OUSELEY App. 125.] 
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Ta'rikh-i- Hasht-Bahisht تشېب)‎ wi ; .اق‎ 

History of the first eight Turkish Sultâns, from the 
founder of the dynasty “Uthmân (4 726—A.D. 1325) 
till the death of Bayazid TI (+918=a. p. 1512), com- 
posed by Idris bin Husâm-aldin Albidlisi (see fol. وخ‎ 
line 6), who died A.H. 926=A.D. 1520, according to 
the statement in the Salimnâma, Rieu i. p. 219. The 
title occurs on fol. 108, line 4 ab inf. 

M2 
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fol. rob; باقلاو اعد رکذب‎ ar تانک‎ eels pene 

göl on fol. rıb, 

Raudah 1 تاره ةدلب)‎ Gly Sİ a), in seven 

Sey, on ff. 15, 19%, 19>, 20%, and 21° (bis). 

 ‏Raudah TI, in two نمچ (عاضوا تّیفیکر د لوا نمچ
 تاناضم یضعب رکذ رد ميود نمچ عافترا كلف ‏dak نيا)ر

on ff. 228 and 22»,‏ 

 ‏Raudah 111, in two yes (ناسارخ فرش رد لوا نمچ

Üyeهک یثیداحا و ‏ ulaرد ميود نمچ تسدراو باب ‏ 

onتسلوقنم وا هراب"رد هک داوو اضوصخ تاره تلضف) ‏ 

ff. 24> and ۰‏ 

 ‏Raudah IV (تافاضم و عباوت تایالو و تابصق رکذ رد
on ff. 283نمچر ‏ in fourتافص هزیکاپ مالسالا ةنيدم نیا)ر ‏ 

zgb, 32>, and 36».‏ 

 ‏Raudah V (مالسالا ةنيدم زا هک تایالو یضعب رکذ رد
 ناسارخ میلقا زا دشروکذم هک تسا تایالو نیزا رترود تاره

on ff 42%, 489, 65>,نمچب ‏ in fourتاره عباوت و)ر ‏ 

and ۰‏ 

Raudah VI is entirely missing, the first and second 
 .‎ of Raudah VTİ alsoنمچ

 ‏,Rauğah VII نمچ 7-3 (رکذ رد متفه ٌةضور میس نمچ

 نیدلا ‏ole els رکذ رد مراهچ نمچ ‏ple) دنمشناد

 هک یعئاقو رد محب نمچ ترک لا زا رگید یضعب و ترک
 نیدلا بطق ‏dl و ‏ses نیدلا تابع كلم نایم

 ‏DS رد مشش نمچ دش ثداعتم نیکتلاین ‏elle و نیارفسا
 هداز كرابم کمپ وا نتفر و نیدلا ‏Ske dk تارامع

 رکذ رد متفه نمچ رگید تالاح یضعيو اّترش یلاعت هللا
 ‏...Ole زا دعب تاره رد دّمع* نیدلا سمش كلم تموکح

on ff. 82b, 878, rorb, 1068, and 1109,مالسار ‏ SG wil‏ 

Raudah VHT لاوحا و نيدلا ثايغ كلم)‎ wh, رکذ رد‎ 
 ‎ on ff. 114 (the headingنمچر ‎ in sevenوا دافحا و دالوا)ر

is here omitted), 116b, 118b, 120و‎ ۲228, 1249,and 1258, 

 ‏Raudah IX (كلامم ريغست مزعب نارق بحاص هجوت رد

on fol. ۰.ناسارخ), ‏ 

 ‏Raudah X (ناسارخ ‏Whee نارف ‏Gale ندومن میوقت رد

on fol. 131».ناطلس خرهاشب), ‏ 

 ‏Raudah XI (هدش عقاو تاره رد هک ثداوحو ‏,GL رد
on fol. 133%, in five . the first of which isددق زا), ‏ v72 ‏ 

not marked, beginning immediately after the general‏ 
heading of the raudah, we suppose), on ff. 136b, 138,‏ 

and ۰1414, ‏ 

 ‏Raudah XII (و دنمشناد یاجوب ‏(S4) ةئولح رد

on fol. 1448.نبرد وا یبارخ رکذ), ‏ Eta Endeدننام ‏ 

 ‏Raudah 5111 (روفغم ‏GUL ترضح تداوح رکذ رد
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has been published by Mr. Charmoy (Sheref Nâmeh ou 
fastes de la Nation Kurde), in two volumes, St. Peters- 
burg, 1868-75. Two Turkish versions of the Sharaf- 
nama are found in the Brit. Mus. Add. 7, 860, and 

18547. ۱ ۲ 
The present copy is the most excellent of all, being 

Sharafkhân's awtograph, finished by himself according 

to the colophon (33 Je sigs 3 yy e 

A 7 Pa 4 | خپ تال‎ GE “a كللا‎ UI ةمحر یلا جاتحلا ریقلل‎ sites و ریقفلا‎ sill. 
 ‎ the last of the monthنیدلا سمش نب فرش یرابلا)

Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1005 A.D. 1597, 13th of August. 
This date is quite in agreement with the author’s state- 
ment in his autobiography; comp. Charmoy, trad., 
tome i, sec. partie, p. 10 (where 13 aoüt must be read 
instead of 4 aout). 

Contents : 
Author’s preface, table of contents, ete., on fol. rb. ۲ 

Introduction (site) on the origin of the Kurds, 
their manners, and customs, on fol. 4> باسنا رکذ رد)‎ 

 ‎ناشیا راوطا حرش و دارکآ فئاوط).
First book (لوا ةفيعص)‎ on fol. ya, History of the 

Sultâns of Kurdish origin, in five لصف (ةالو رد رد‎ 

 ‎دنا هتشارفا رب تنطلس ملع هک ناتسدرک)
Second book (میود هفیعص)‎ on fol. 29%. History of 

certain great, but not quite independent rulers of 

Kurdistan, also in five لصف (ناتسدرک ماکح‎ ‘Las رکذ رد‎ 
 ‎دنا هدرکن جورع هدارا : تنطلس یوعد ًالالقتسا هجرلآ هک

 .(‎ Ulتاقوا یضعب رد ‎ 5 wksدنا هدومن دوخ مانب

Third book (ميس ةفيعص)‎ on fol. 59>. History of the 
other Amirs and rulers of Kurdistan, in three هقرف‎ 

 ‎ The first firkah (onرئاس رکذ رد) ‎ Yal(ناتسدرک ماکح و

fol. 59) contains nine chapters, the second (on fol. 95)) 

eleven, the third (on fol. rrob) four ,هبعش‎ 

Fourth book مراهچ)‎ sigs”; both copies—this and 
the following one—read (ععفص‎ on fol.114%. History of 
the rulers of Bidlis, the author’s ancestors ase رکذ رد‎ 

 ‎ divided into aتستاروا دوسم دادجا و ابا هک سیلدب)ر
preface (s5), four parts (2), and a supplement 

 ‎ containing Sharaf-aldin’s autobiography, on(لبذ)
fol. 1512. 

Appendix (همتاخ)‎ on fol. 154». History of the Otto- 
man emperors and the contemporary kings of fran, 
Taran, ete. (JI li تمشح نیطالس لاوحا نایب رد‎ 

 ‎ ۳رصاعم هک ناهج رتکا لب ناروت و ناربا ناهاشنات ود
 ‎دنا هدوب ناشیا).

 ‏:Beginning of the Sharafnâma و دمح نخس

 خا ‏Gloss هک دناب یهاشداپ یانث.

Ff. 246, ll. 21; Naskhi; the first pages and some others are 
supplied by a modern hand; illuminated frontispiece ; twenty 
miniature paintings on ff. 32°, 339, 38”, 39%, 42°, 439, 55>, 563, 
65°, 66%, 76, 772, 89%, 131°, and 132" (one large picture), 144» 
and 1454 (also only one), 157», 1584, 172P, and 173 (one), 1gob 
and 191۶ (likewise one), 207 and 208" (also one); excellent 
binding in gold, red, and other colours; size, 114 in. by 6} in. 

[Etxior 332 (G.0.)) 

 حاتتفا
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This work is said to be the first Turkish history ever 
written ; it is of great value and of rare occurrence, since 
there are as yet known to exist in European libraries 
only two complete copies of the Persian original, besides 
our own, viz. in the British Museum and in Upsala. 
At the beginning there is something wanting, probably 
one leaf, but fortunately nothing of any importance. 
Besides a few words are wanting on ff. 162 and 440. 

Tt contains an introduction and eight books : 
Introduction, on fol. 3°, beginning: رب‎ de زا‎ 

 مدمه ناز تسیکاخ ریقح مدآ هک ار تهار ناكتفرک

 5 یکانمغ ملا ميدنو مدن
First book, on fol. 22%. History of ‘Uthman Beg 

Ghazi (+ 726). : 
Second book, on fol. 83>. History of Urkhan (+ 761). 
Third book, on fol. 12gb. History of Murad I(+ 791). 
Fourth book, on fol.185b. History of Bayazid I(+ 805). 
Fifth book, on fol. 2372. History of Muhammad I 

(+ 824). : 
Sixth book, on fol.3orb. History of Murâd IT (+ 855). 
Seventh book, on fol. 378b, History of Muhammad II 

(+ 886). 
Eighth book, on ff. 487-62۶. History of Bâyazid IT 

(+ 918). 
Comp. H. Khalfa ii. p. 110; vi. p. 500; Rieu i. 

p. 216 sq.; C. I. Tornberg, :1و(‎ W. Morley, 0۰ 142; 
G. Flügel, ii. p. 216 sq.; Hammer-Purgstall, Geschichte 
des Osmanischen Reiches, Book I, p.34, Book IX, p. 188. 

This MS. consists of two parts: a. Introduction and 
the first seven books; 6. The eighth book. According 
to the colophon on fol. 4862 the first part was copied by 
“Ali bin ‘Abd-alghalib bin'Inâyat-allâh bin ‘Ali Alfirüzâ- 
badi, and finished on Tuesday, the 7th of Rabi‘-alawwal, 
A.H. 1074=A.D. 1663, the gth of October. 

The second part was finished A.H. 1110, in Rabi 
alawwal=a.D. 1698, September ; see the colophon on 
fol. 6422. 

The whole MS. is in complete preservation. The 
margin of the second part shows occasional emendations 
(with .(ےص‎ 

Ff. 642, ll. 31; small Nasta'lik; size, Işin. by 73 in. 
(ÖusELEY 358.] 
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Sharafnâma ناتسدرک : دات)‎ seli). 

The very rare and extremely valuable history of the 
Kurds, called Sharafnâma, or the Ta’rikh-i-Kurdistan, 
by Sharafkhân bin Shams-aldin, who was born at 
Garmrüd (according to others, Karharüd or Karahrüd) 
in Irak (comp. Charmoy, traduction, tome i, sec. partie, 
p- 2, note 4), A.H. 949=A.D. 1542, and completed this 
work A. H. 1005 = A.D. 1597; comp. detailed accounts 
of the author himself, as well as his composition, in 
H. Khalfa ii. 134, No. 2235; Rieui. p. 209 sq.; Morley, 
Catal., pp. 143-151; Catal. des MSS. et Xyll,, p. 295 ; 
Dorn, Das Asiat. Museum, pp. 283, 348, and 661; Wol- 
kow, Journal Asiatique, tome viii. p. دود‎ sq. The Persian 
text was edited by V.Véliaminof-Zernof, St. Petersburg, 
1860-62 (Sheref-Nameh ou Histoire des Kurds), in 
two volumes; a French translation, with an ethnogra- 
phical and geographical introduction and many notes, 
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is different from all the histories enumerated by Wilson, 
Newall, Rieu, ete. It begins with the well-known story 
of the drainage of the water from the valley of Kashmir 
or Satisaras, on fol. 3. The pre-Muhammadan epoch 
comprises ff. 3b—35, the post-Muhammadan the rest. 
At the beginning a part of the preface is missing. 

The first abrupt words of this copy run thus: تلدعم‎ 
 ‎تفصن نامکاح تموکح و راعش ‎ Usلامجو دومرف هیبعت

gl ede GIT yle. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 130, 1.15; Nasta'lik; ff. 123 and 124 supplied by another 
extremely careless hand ; size, 8}in. by 44 in. [FRASER 160.] 
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Ta'rikh -i-Kashmir ریمشک)‎ ab). 
Another work of the same title, containing a history 

of Kashmir from the earliest ages down to its conquest 
by the emperor Akbar, compiled from the same old 
Kashmirian chronicle of Râjatarangini and other 
authentic documents, by Haidar ibn Hasan Malik ibn 
Kamal-aldin Malik Muhammad Nâji of Cârwarah, 
between A.H. 1027 and 1030= A.D. 1618-1621. The 
author, a native of Kashmir and descendant of one of 
the principal families of this country, dedicated his 
work to the emperor Jahangir; comp. Rieu i. p. 297, 
and J. Aumer, p. 98, where, by a mere mistake, it is 
ascribed to the grandfather, Kamâl-aldin, instead of the 
grandson, Haidar Malik. 

Beginning : 

 هاوگ تست تدحوب ناهج ‏Gİ یا

 ملا ها وت هنک مرح رد دوبن ار سک

No date. This copy formerly belonged to W. Morley,‏ 
who got it from the library of Dr. Adam Clarke, in 
December, 1836. 

Ff. 186, ll. 10; Nasta'lik; size, 62 in. by 4 in. [Bopt. 674.] 
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Another copy of the same Ta’rikh. 
This copy of the same Ta'rikh-i- Kashmir is rather 

injured in the first page and in many other places. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding MS. The 
author is here more properly called Haidar Malik ibn 
Hasan Malik, ete. ۳ 

No date. 

Ff. 71, ll. 20; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 48 in. 
: : : ] 1۲0۲ 360. 

Ta'rikh-i-Kashmir را‎ 2). 

A third work of the same title, composed A.H. 1122 
=A.D. 1710, in the fourth year of Bahadurshah’s reign 
(not of Muhammadshâh's, as Wilson says), by Narayan 
Kal, with the takhallus ‘Ajiz (a Hindi Brahman of 
Kashmir ; see the author’s name and the date of com- 
position on fol. 3%, 1. 8, and fol. 3, Il. و‎ and ro). It is 
professedly a mere translation (in the Oriental meaning 
of this word) of the above-mentioned Râjatarangini ; 
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Another copy of the same work. 
This very correct copy was transcribed by Hasan bin 

Nür-aldin, at Kilis, in the district of Halab, from the 
> author’s autograph, the 5th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 
1I015—A.D. 1606, gth of September, ten years after 
the composition of the work ; see the colophon : 

 یلع باطتسلا باتکلا هذه ريرحت نم غارفلا ‏aly دقو
 نسح باقولا كللا هللا ةيانع یلا مهجوحا و دابعلارةفا دی

 ‏!eee بلح لامعا نم سیلک د

 سیلتب ‏Sle ناخ فرش ‏ast و ‏asco و فوم ‏be نم

 روهش نم لوالا یذامج رهش سماخ یئ یکچوژلا موحرلا

Mr. Charmoy made use of this copy for his French 
translation ; see his “ Avant-propos,’ p. 5. 

Contents : 
Preface on fol. rb, 
Introduction on fol. ga, 
Book I on fol. 8. 
Book II on fol. 35. 
Book 111 on fol. 68». 
Book IV on fol. ۰ 
Appendix on fol. 1938. 

Ff. 327, ll. 21; Naskhi; size, 10} in. by 64 in. 
[Ettior 321 (G.0.)] 

314 
The same. 
Introduction on fol. 46; Book I on fol. 7); IT on fol. 

319; 111 on fol. 602; TV on fol. 124P; Appendix on 
fol. 1662. A part of fol. 117», the whole of ff. 118 and 
1198 are left blank, but the text is uninterrupted. 
The date is torn away, only remains. 

This copy was presented to~the Bodleian Library 
by N. Huntington, 1680. 

Ff. 263, ll. 21; careless Nasta‘lik; a few pages entirely or 
partly supplied by another hand ; much injured, especially at the 
beginning ; size, 11? in. by 6 in, (Hunr. Donar. 13.] 
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Ta’rikh-i-Kashmir ( PEAS : .دت‎ : 

An abridged history of Kashmir from the oldest 
times down to A.H. 1024=A.D. 1615 (this is the last 
date, which occurs on fol. 1299, 1 4), compiled at the 
request of Jalâl-aldin Malik Muhammad Nâji ibn 
Malik Nusrat, by Hasan bin ‘Ali of Kashmir, and 
founded, as we believe, like all the following histories 
of Kashmir, on the original Sanskrit work of Râjata- 
rangini, for which we refer to H. 11. Wilson, ‘An Essay 
on the Hindi History of Cashmir,’ Asiatic Researches, 
vol. xy, Serampore, 1825, p. 1 sg.; to Klaproth, Journal 
Asiatigue, 1825, tome vii. p. 1 sq.; D. J. F. Newall, 
‘A Sketch of the Mahomedan History of Cashmere,’ in 
the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, new series, 
No. 68, Calcutta, 1854 (pp. 409-460); and Rieu i. 
P. 296 sq. 
We do not find this adaptation of the old Râjataran- 

gini mentioned or described anywhere; at any rate it 
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Besides its historical details this work contains very 
valuable particulars on learned men, poets, etc., in the 

different eras; see, for instance, fol. Job; زا‎ Rg 555 

 ريغست لتاوا ات ناکچ دهع یادتبا زا هک نادنخس هارعش
w >7 ‏ 

 لیق ‏YAU یاریپ نمچ و لامک یارآ مزب ‏Sse نیطالس
on fol. 1564, ete, ete,دندوب لاقو, ‏ 

 ‏:Beginning تهزنو ‏,ole عادبا رتفد تاعقص ت :

a .نوک ملاع رظنم تاقبط‎ 
Dated the znd of Rajab, A. M. 1220—A.D. 1805, 26th 

of September. 

Ff. 176, ll. 19; careless Nasta'lik; size, ro3in. by 6} in. 
(Error 359.] 
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 ه

 ‏Gauharnâmâ-i “âlam (ملاع مان رموگ.
History of Kashmir, composed by Badi'-aldin Abi- 

alkasim Muhammad Aslam, with the takhalluş Mun'imi, 

son of Maulawi Muhammad A‘zam Kül, known as 
Mustaghni (see fol. 5»), and dedicated to the emperor 
Shah ‘Alam Bahadur Pâdishâh (A.D. 1759-1786), from 
whom it has got the name ملاع مان‎ pag) (fol. rob, 1. 4) 

or هاشلل ةفعت‎ ls yas, as it is called on fol. 122, 1. 2; 

see besides fol. gb, 1. 4; fol. 102, 11. 5 and ۰ 

The author Mun‘imi (fol. 1۹,1. 1) states in the 
preface, on fol. 7>, that in his work the history of 
Khwajah Muhammad A‘zam, the son of Khair-alzamân 

Khan, which bears the title یک تاعقاو‎ (contained in 
the preceding copy), is reproduced with very few altera- 
tions ; see ff. band 7>. ‘The author of the latter work, 

we suppose, is Mun‘imi’s father, though he does not 

say so. 
He represents, like all his predecessors, the Rajataran- 

gini as the source of all Kashmirian history ; itwas trans- 
lated and, together with information derived from other 
sources, edited by Mulla Husain Kâdiri, and after him 
by Haidar Malik Hawar (رواح كلمرديح)‎ See fol. 6۳, 
1.7, and ll. 14, 15 (comp. No. 316). Besides he quotes 
another work on Kashmirian history, composed by Nür- 
aldin Wali, ‘in Kashmiri,’ یربمسک نایزب‎ (see fol. 7 ult. ; 
fol. 82, 1. 4 sg.); it is called .همان رو‎ A learned Kash- 
mirian, Maulânâ Ahmad, a contemporary of Sultân 
Zain-al‘abidin (A.D. 1423-1474), translated it into 
Persian under the title of ایلوالا ارم‎ (see fol. 82, 1. 8). 
About the history of the discovery of this work, see 
ff. 82, 8b, 

All the sources of which he made use are enumerated 
on fol. gü: ردیح ازرم زا یدیشر جیرأت -ۍلع گلم خیرات‎ 

 — ‎ beesزا خیراوتلا بضتنم-  همالع دمحا الم زا همانرون
 ‎نسح ‎ Beesشیورد --رواح كلم ردیح ‎ tbترضح

— 51 dos? هجاوخ زا تاداسلا تاچرد - بیصن مصن اباف‎ 

 ‏got Hey -- ارقفلا ةفعت — یئوکشم دواد ‏Lb jl LMT رارسا

aterناخ ةعتسم زا یریگلاع رثام-- یدنبشقن دارم ‏ — 
 هجاوخ زا رابخالا رداون — ناخ دمتعم زا يريگناهج ةمانلابقا
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comp. Wilson, p. 5 sg.; G. Flügel, ii. p. ıgı; and Rieu 
1. p. 298. 

 ‏:Beginning بانج راوازس سایق سایقم زا نوریب ساپس

 ‏al یهاشداپ.

This ta'rikh concludes on fol. 68b, and its copy is 
dated the 5th of Dhü-alka'dah, ۸۰1۲۰ 12 29 ۸۵,۰ 1814, 
October. 

On ff. 712-72) a letter is found from the year 1152, 
written by Muhammadshâh to Nâdirshâh, and begin- 

ning : a ناویک ترضح یلعا ناگدنب کرد لبقز‎ and 

on fol. 748 (fol. 73 is left blank) there are some other 

valueless lines in prose, beginning : es iz یفاشای‎ 

 ‎لَا بیبط ناخ ملاعم لومعم
Although ff. 52 and 53 are left blank, the text is not 

interrupted at all. 

Ff. 74, ll. 13-19; written by different hands, partly in Nas- 
ta‘lik, partly in Shikasta ز‎ size, 7 in. by 33 in. 

(OusELEY App. 96.] 
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Waki‘at-i-Kashmir ریمشک)‎ wlsils). 
History of Kashmir, commenced A.H. 1148=A. ۰ 

1735 (the title contains a chronogram), and completed 
A. H. 1160=A.D, 1747, on the basis of the Rajataran- 
gini, by Muhammad A'Zam, the son of Khair-alzamân- 
khân, who dedicated this work to the Moghul emperor, 
Muhammad Shah (who ruled over Hindüstân A.H. 
1131-1161); comp. Wilson's essay, where some extracts 
are given from this history in Persian text and English 
translation; and Rieu i. p. 300sq. It is divided 
into an introduction (همدقم)ر‎ three parts ,(مسق)‎ and a 
conclusion (sl), and goes down from the earliest 
times to the year of its composition. 

Introduction: Geographical description of the 

country رهش نيا)‎ wlio (و لاوحا نايب رد همذقم‎ on 

fol. ۰ 

First part: History of the ante-Muhammadan rulers 

of Kashmir زا شیپ هک تموکح بابرا تالاح رد)‎ Js! مسق‎ 

 ‎ on fol. ۰؛دندرک نا كلم نیرد مالسا رود)

Second part: History of the native post-Muham- 

madan dynasties in Kashmir نیطالس تالاح رد مود مسق)‎ 

 ریمشک زا و دندیسر تنطلسب مالسا غورف عوطس زا دعب هک
on 101. 8۰دنتساخ رب) ‏" 

Third part: History of the foreign rulers of Kash- 

mir, viz. of the Moghul emperors ( رکذ رد‎ om مسق‎ 

 ‎نامدود نیطالس ‎ öleدندش رهش نيا فّرصتم هک هٍیتاتغچ
‘Shy نیا ماتتخا‎ yle; ,(ات‎ seems to begin on fol. 61> 

(the heading is missing). 

Conclusion : Wonderful and curious things of Kash- 
mir (oy) Hole هک بئارغ و بتاجع ضعب نایب رد همتاخ‎ 

 ٠ .‎ on fol"تسا رهش)
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his sources, on fol. 13%, the «یئاېچ ناخ خیراوت‎ a's 

 ‎ the tadhkirah of Akhund Darwiza (seeیهاش ریش ز

about him B. Dorn, Chrestomathy of the Pushtü 
Language, p.v, No.ii). Besides this he received much 
information from living persons, the heads of clans, ete. 

On fol. 142 the work itself begins: لاوحا نایب رد‎ 

 نیدلا باهش هتوک نيش

 ‏.Fol 16*. نیدلا ‏wh ES دالوا لاوحا نایب.

 ‏.Fol 20۳۰, دیشرلا دبع سیق بسن نایب

As usual, the origin of “Abd-alrashid is traced back 
to the Israelites, king Tâlüt, ete. (fol. 21). 

 ‏.Fol %35. هاشداپ هاش دمحا رکذ,

 101.385. ناغفا دالوا نایب.

 ‏.Fol و00. وتم تل نا یدول نادنزرف نا

 ‏.Fol و7. ناناغفاب روهشم هک تاداس نآ لاوحا نایب
 دنا هدش.

 ‏,Ff 912-619, لعل ضفاور درو نیخیش ليصفت نایب

wlو ید عورش ‏ 

That this latter chapter is not an appendix, but 
belongs’ originally to the work, can be proved from the 
sixth chapter (مشش یانث)‎ of the preface, where he 
promises to give a refutation of the Râfidis at the end 
of the work, on account of its being too large to be 
contained in a chapter of the introduction (fol. gb, ll. 1, 2). 
To this announcement he refers back at the beginning 
of the last chapter, fol. 61°, 1, 10. 

The author sometimes quotes verses in Pushtü. The 
Arabic hymn, with Pushtü translation, which, according 
to Dr. Dorn’s statement, occurs at the end of the book, 
is not to be found in this copy. 

 ‏:Beginning یلع مالسلاو ةولصلاو نیلاعلا بر هلل دملل
 یقلاخ رم دعم» دمح نيعمجا هباصاو هلآو دّمعم هلوسر

 ملا راهظا تهج | تانوکم ‏Cr هک ار
End:‏ 

a= 

 لوسر ‏ST نامادو تسدو نم لوبقرو ینک در متوعد رگآ
According to some verses at the end this work was 

completed in Rajab, A.H. 1184—A.D. 1770, October, 
November. 

Ff. gt, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 8? in. by 5zin. 
: 1 ) 01788727 172. 
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A large paper roll, containing the pedigree of the 
Afghan tribes, their origin being traced back to Abra- 
ham, Isaac, Jacob, Benjamin, Saul, Armeah, Afghan, who 
‘is believed to have been General to Solomon, and from 
his name the Afghans are so called.’ Some historical 
explanations are added. 

At the top we read: ‘(Pedigree) of the Afghans, 
taken from a Manuscript written by the late Hafiz 
Khimut. This Hafiz Khimut occurs at the end of 
the pedigree, and to his name the following note is 
added: ‘Who commanded the Rohilla army on the day 

HISTORY. 173 

leنیطالس لمعلا روتسد -نینمولا سلاجم-یخلب نیما ‏ 

 ‏ib ودکیو افص ‏,köy نماث دلجم-- ناخ ‏Glee دّیس زا
Koات نیرخأتم یضعب زا ‏ stat apeصیصختلاب هاش ‏ 

 نارفغ یرم هدید مظعا هجاوخ فینصت نم ریمشک تاعقاو

 هانی.

It contains an introduction, six books (tabakah), 
and a conclusion ; of these we have in the present MS. 
the introduction and books 1-5, the fifth not quite 
complete. The remainder is either wanting or was 
never composed at all. 

Author’s preface on fol. 12, 
Introduction on fol. 126, Geographical description of 

Kashmir. 
First tabakah on fol. 212. The kings who ruled it 

before and immediately after the deluge. 
Second tabakah on fol. 67۶۰ The early Hindi Rajas. 
Third tabakah on fol. rorb. The first Muhammadan 

rulers, the Shahmiri dynasty. 
Fourth tabakah on fol. 158b, The Cakân dynasty. 
Fifth tabakah on fol. 200% till end. The Moghul 

emperors as rulers of Kashmir. It breaks off abruptly 
with A.H. 1150, during the reign of Muhammad Shah 
(+A. H. 1161=A.D. 1748). 

According to the index in the preface (fol. 129) the 
sixth tabakah contains, or was to contain, the history of 
the rise of the Afghans, the conquest of Kashmir by 
Ahmad Shah, till the time when the author wrote. 

Conclusion, on some peculiarities and wonderful 
things of Kashmir. 

 | ‏;me ساوس ملاع عارتخاو عادبا خیراوت ءعناف

 دمصلا هللا دحالا ‏Ul وه هک یقلاخ سدقا بانج سایقیب
 یب ‏eb تّینادحو تمادق یاهتنم ‏ust ak رابخا زا یتفص

 ‏a را لد
Mun‘imi must have written in the latter half of the 

last century, and to this time we may also assign the 
present copy. 

Ff. 265, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 73 in. 
[OUSELEY 183.] 
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 ‏Khulâşat-alansâb (باسنالا ةصالخ)
A genealogy of the Afghâns, together with a refuta- 

tion of the doctrines of the Râfidis, composed by Hafiz 
Rahmat bin Shah ‘Alam of the tribe Küta-khail! (see 
 ,۲02‎ 1.1). The title occurs on fol. 13. See B. Dornو ,101
History of the Afghans, I, p. xii, No. 13; and Rieu i. 
p. 212. 

After a long preface of cight chapters of praise (انث)‎ 
on fol. 12—gb he proceeds to state that many Afghans, 
amongst the whole tribe Küta-khail, had settled in 
India, that in course of time they had forgotten their 
genealogies and mutual relationship, which it is necessary 
to know according to the laws of the Kurân. To fill 
up this want he wrote the present work, and adduces as 

* His own descent he describes on fol. 19%. Comp, No. 322. 
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Beginning : یارس ناتسد بیلدنع هک یریفص شکلد‎ 

 ‎ sels. Another copyخلا یمالک رورپ ناور و یزادرپ همغن

of the same work is in Cat. Berol., No. 210. 

Ff. 259, ll. 17-19; Nasta‘lik, quite modern handwriting; the 
single leaves are mounted; size, 134 in. by 8} in. 

[Extior 382.] 

VII. Cottections or HISTORICAL CONTENTS, 

324 

Jawâmi'- alhikâyât wa lawâmi'- alriwayat عماوج)‎ 

 ‎تایاورلا عماول و تایاکلل)

A good, old, and complete copy of the celebrated 
collection of tales and anecdotes, composed during the 
reign of the Slave-king Abü-almuzaffar Shams-aldin 
Altamish (A.H. 607-633 A.D. 1211-1236) of Dihli, 
by Maulânâ Nür-aldin (or, according to others, Jamâl- 
aldin) Muhammad مکر‎ the famous author of the oldest 

Persian tadhkirah, the Lubâb-alalbâb, and dedicated to 
the Wazir of that king, Abü-almahâmid (also styled 
Abü-almafâkhir wa almakârim and Abü-almakârim wa 
alma'âli) Nizâm-almulk bin Abi Sa'd aljunaidi, at whose 
desire the author compiled this work, and finished it 
A.H. 625. It is commonly styled تایاکلل‎ Le; see 

H. Khalfa ii. p. 510; J. Briggs, History of the Rise, ete., 
i, p. 212; Rieu il. p. 749 sg.; G. Fliigel, i. pp. 410-412; 
J. Aumer, pp. 56 and 57; Journal of the Asiatic 

Society of Bengal, vol. xxiii (1854), p. 258, No. 191; 
W. Nassau Lees, Materials, p. 30; Elliot, History of 

India, ii. pp. 155-203, ete. It is divided into four 
kisms, each of which contains twenty-five babs. 

Contents : 
Volume I (No. 171): 
First | kism on fol. 1>, treating of the knowledge of 

God ,(راکدیرفآ ترضح تفرعم رد)‎ and beginning: دمح‎ 

 تیاهن ات دوجو حابص تیادب زا هک ار یعدبم یانو
giy:خلا ‏ 

A complete index of the whole work is given on 
ff. 4b-yb. The twenty-five babs of this kism are found 

here on ff. 7», 16P, 32°, 44>, 94, 145%, 1589, 1779, 177, 
186, 193%, 2079, 230%, 2519, 263b, 2728, 2812, 28gb, 

296», 300%, 302۳, 3074, 309%, grr, and 313%. 
Volume IT (No. 172) : 

 ‏Second kism on fol. ıb, treating of good morals ) رد
 هيضرم ريسو هدیمح قالخا نايب), ‏:and beginning رس

 لا تلصخ ريس نساعم و قالخا مراکم رتفد.

The twenty-five babs are found here on ff. ıb, gb, 62, 
ı2b, 24b, 285, 35, 389, ob, 43b, 47b, g3b, yb, Gib, 
64, 71, 76%, Bob, 84>, 8gb, g2a, 962, 1019, 1089, and 
DoT) 

Third kism on fol. 117», treating of blamable con- 

 ‏duct (مومذم ‏(BIS نایب رد) ‏and beginning : ساپسورکش

 ‏Bl یراکدروربرم سایق یب دمحو
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when the English conquered Kutteer for the Vizier. 
He was shot gallantly fighting for his country, and left 
behind him eleven sons, who, after long confinement at 
Lucknow, were at last set at liberty by orders of the 
English, and permitted to retire to their own country.’ 

On comparing this with the ‘ History of the Afghans, 
translated from the Persian of Neamet Ullah by B. Dorn, 
preface, p. xii, we are led to believe that this pedigree is 
excerpted and translated into English from the ةصالخ‎ 

 ‎ composed in Persian by Hafiz Rahmat bin Shahباسنالا,

‘Alam. He was the ruler of Rohilkand since A,D.1749, 
and was killed in the battle of Kattarah, A.D. 1774, 
April 23, against the combined forces of the East-India 
Company and the Wazir of Oudh. Comp. K. F. Neu- 
mann, Geschichte des Englischen Reiches in Asien 
(Leipzig, 1857), vol. i. p. 493. 

The biography of Hafiz Rahmatkhân is written 
by his own son, see “The Life of Hafiz Ool-Moolk, 
Hafiz Rhemat Khan, written by his son, the Newab 
Moost Ujab Khan Bahadoor, entitled Goolistan-i- 
Rhemat. Abridged and translated from the Persian 
by Charles Elliot, London, 1831.’ 

) 0887827 410.] 

328 

Tuhfat-al'âlam ملاعلا)‎ iis), 

A quite modern geographical, historical, and bio- 
graphical work on Shüstar (in Khüzistân), with a great 
deal of special information on this town, accounts of 
travels, memoirs, and many interesting notices on the 
general history of Hindüstân, composed by ‘Abd-allatif 
bin Abi Tâlib almüsawi al-shüstari, and given by him 

as a present to the ASHES the cousin of “Âlijanâb 

Sayyid Abü-alkâsim bin Sayyid Radi, commonly called 

Mir ‘Alam Bahadur, wherefore this book is entitled 

Tuhfat-i-Alam ; see fol. 1», 1, ro sq.: 

 ‎یلع هل جت تبسن ار فلس رثام رب عالطا نوچ

 ‎زا یهورگ هک تسا نیزا و تسرامشیب دئاوف مهبتارم ردق
 ‎ناسانش تقو ردق و نادنمدرخ ‎ Gapفرص ار تاقوا

 ‎نتسناد ‎ abیا رد فیطللا دبع رتاف رطاخ+ دنا هدومن

 رتسوش عاضوا زا ‏?cles هک دیسر یرتسوشلا یوسولا بلاط
sw 

 مامعا ینب و مامعاو دادجا ‏plas و نساعم زا ‏eo و
 لس رد دنا هتشاد نطوت هب نآ رد هک ار ےس لاس
 دّیس بانچملاع ۀداز مع بایماک باون روضعب و مشک ریرعت
 هللا مادا رداهب ملاع ریمب تست هر دیس نب مساقلا وبا

dhلاثمت تشهب ةدلب نآزا ات منارذگن اغمراو هفعت قیرطب ‏ 

 لصاح یفاو یعالْطا ار ‏LST حاون نآ عاضوا و لاوحا و
 لوبق دشاب یراکذت ارناگدنیآ و یراگدای ار ترضح نآ و دیآ
 ةفعت هب یمسم و داب راسبالا یلوا رظن روظنم و داقن عبط

 ؛ةناعتسال هللا نم و مدومن ترضح نآ ‏Gab مانب ملاعلا
This copy is dated the 28th of Rabi-alawwal, A. H.‏ 

1229—A.D. 1814, March 19th; the last year which 
occurs in the work itself is A,H.1214—A.D. 1799. 
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327 
The same. 
Contents : 
First kism on 101. 8a, 

Second kism on fol. 38 42. 
Third kism on fol. 5052. 
Fourth kism on fol. 612», 
Dated the 25th of Rajab, A.H. 1061 = ۸۰ ۰ 1651, 

July 14, by Sa'd-allâh bin ‘Abdallah of Burhânpür. 
Ff. 731, ll. 23; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik ; some pages worm- 

eaten ; size, 12} in. by 72 in. (FRASER 125. 

328 
The same. 

Contents : 
First kism on fol. 1». Index on ff. 4 and 5. 
Second kism on fol. 2262, 
Third kism on fol. 2919, The heading, preface, and 

some stories of the eighteenth bab are missing (cor- 
responding to Elliot 172, fol. 182%, 1. ro, to fol. 183°, 
last line). 

Fourth kism on fol. 3572. 
The third kism was finished on a Wednesday, in the 

month Dhü-alhijjah, A. Er. 1067 =A.D. 1657, September— 
October; the fourth the 26th of Sha‘ban, A.H. 1160, at 
Lâhür (A.D. 1747, September 2), that is to say, the last 
leaf was supplied at that date by a modern hand. 

Ff. 425, Il. 25; Naskhi; a little worm-eaten; illuminated 
frontispiece on fol. 1"; adorned headings at the beginning of the 
last three kisms ; the first eight and the last sixteen leaves are 
put into a modern margin of white paper; a beautiful flower on 
fol. 225”; size, 123 in, by 8 in. (EvLror 174.] 

329 
Another copy of kisms II-IV of the same. 
Second kism on fol. ıb, 
Third kism on fol. ۰ 
Fourth kism on fol. 3108, 
An index at the beginning of each kism. Some 

lines of the conclusion are missing. At the end a .مظن‎ 
No date. 

Ff. 478, ll. 18; Nasta'lik; size, 12 in. by 8 in. 
(Error 170.] 

330 
A fragment of the same work. 
This fragment contains the portion from the middle 

of the first bab of the first kism (= Elliot 171, fol. 124, 
1. 14) to the beginning of the twenty-first bab (—Elliot 
171, fol. 302», 1. 3 ab infra), from which (in the middle 
of fol. 2904) it suddenly goes over to the beginning of 
the twenty-fifth bab (Elliot 171, fol. 313°, 1. 14), and 
continues as far as Elliot 171, fol. 317», 1. ro. 

 ‏:Beginning دندش یم كشب ةينادجو رد تّجح نیدب

 خلآ دیسر نینمّولا ریما اب ‏Gey نآر بخ اق.

 ‏:End دیناجنرب رایسبو دینادرک جرج ‏ راقنمب ارواو
 ام اب رما نیا ینعم دنتفردو دنتشاذگب ‏Ep داب 973

 نک نایب:
N 
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The twenty-five babs are found here on ff. ۲19, 
1219, 1249, 1278, 1300, 134b, 138b, 143, 148b, 152۳, 
156b, 1608, 164b, 1689, 1719, 174b, 178b, 1829, 1864 
189b, 194, 198, 2049, 208۳, and 2149, 

Fourth kism on fol. 2د وار‎ treating of cosmographical 
and other miscellaneous matters رداص لاوحا نايب رد)‎ 

ol pts تاناویح عئابطو دالب و‎ l= بتاجگ)ر‎ and begin- 

ning : خلا تساتکی‎ dol کا یعدبم ساپسو‎ deo. 

The twenty-five babs are found here on ff. 219», 222b, 
225%, 228b, 2329, 235P, 239%, 244, 2485, 255%, 259%, 
272%, 278%, 2839, 285b, 2892, 293, 2974, 3018, 305, 
309%, 315", 322%, 325%, and 328). 

The second kism was finished by the darwish ‘Ali 
Kâtib, the 2oth of Ramadan, A.H. 832 —A.D. 1429, 
June 23; the fourih by the same, A.H. 833=A.D. 
1429, 1430. 
No. 171, ff. 319; No. 172, ff. 333; Il. 25; Naskhi ; illuminated 

frontispiece at the beginning of each kism; gilt edges; binding 
green and gold; size, 13 in. by 3و‎ in. (ErLror 171,172. 

325 
Another copy of the same work. 
Contents : 
First kism on fol, ıb, incomplete at the beginning ; 

the first words, Yal و‎ dı ,ات‎ correspond to Elliot 
171, fol. 3b. 

İndex on ff. 20—4n, 

Second kism on fol. 252», 
Third kism on fol. 332». 
Fourth kism on fol. 427». 
The right order of ff. 119-533 is: 119, 124, 120-1 23, 

125-539, 532, 531, 533. 
Finished in the month Jumâdâ-alawwal, ۵.17. 1042 — 

A.D. 1632, November—December. Some pages effaced 
or injured. Occasional notes and glosses on the margin. 
At the end, on fol. 533°, there is added a description of 
Isfahan, beginning : gi تسا مراهچ‎ a .زا ناهفصا‎ 

Ff. 533, ll. 25; Nastalik; illuminated frontispieces at the 
beginning of the second, third, and fourth kisms ; binding brown 
and gold; large waterspots, worm-eaten ; a part of ff. 484°, 485°, 
and the whole of fol. 508 left blank ; size, 12 in. by 7% in. 

[Etxior 169.] 

326 
The same. 
Contents : 
First kism on fol. 1b, Index on ff. 49-59, A lacuna 

after fol. 215 (corresponding to Elliot 171, fol. 273», 
1. 19, to fol. 275, 1. 14). 

Second kism on fol. 246b (some stories are missing 
on fol. 249%; comp. Elliot 172, ff. 9-10). 

Third kism on fol. 316». 
Fourth kism on fol. 390%, 
Finished the zoth of Muharram, A.H. 1049—A.D. 

1639, May 23. 

, Ff. 467, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; several pages injured or effaced; 
size, 12} in, by 8 in. (Error 173.] 
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complement is identical with the الا تایاکح‎ 

mentioned by H. Khalfa. A poetical Persian version 
of this ةلمکت‎ was made by ‘Abdi in India, under Shâh- 
jahan, a.H. 1051; see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 307. 

 ‏Beginning : cl دابعلا فعشا دیوگیم ‏a هلل دم

 ‏Bi بقانم یف نیرخافلا ةصالخ باتک نوچ هک هناش کلا.
No date. But there occur some dates of former 

owners: for instance, Jumâdâ-alâkhar, A.H. g10—A.D. 

1504, November—December; A.H. 914 < ۵:۳۰ 1508, 
1509; A.H. 925, 11th of Sha'bân—A.D. 1519, 8th of 
August, ete. 

Ff. 241, 1.15; Naskhi; the first two pages richly adorned ; 
size, 92 in. by 53 in. ] Hunt. Donar. 10.] 

333 

Another copy of the same. 
This copy was made during the reign of Muhammad 

Shah, A.D. 1719-1748. The colophon is incomplete : 

 ‎هه نم دش اد ‎ alةفيرشلا ‎ ASLAMةنوميلا
 ‎ LANةلمکتلاب) ةملکتلاب ٥6 ‎مالسلاو ‎ aدش مامت

 ‎ peلاوش رهش مهن تسیب ‎ Budلاو سولج یهاشدمعم

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 

Ff. 193, İl. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8$ in. by 5 in. 
) 0088787 37. 

334 

Zubdat-al'ulüm مولعلا)‎ 533). 

A collection of legends and traditions of Muhammad 
and his companions, the first four Khalifs, the cele- 

brated Muhammadan Shaikhs and “Ulamâs, the Saints, 

the chiefs and commanders of the mystical congregation 
(the Aktab, Autad, and Abdâl), together with an account 
of the miracles worked by the Shaikh Muhyi-aldin 
‘Abd-alkadir Jilâni (who died a.m, 561=A. .ظ‎ 1166), 
and of discussions on hell and paradise by 'Iwad 
Hisâri, who composed this work as a token of his 
reverence and gratitude towards his protector and 
benefactor, Khwajah Bakijén Ghiyâth-almillah, aldun- 

yah wa aldin ‘Imad-aldin ; comp. fol. 2b. The name of 
the author and the title of the book appear on fol. 24, 
1.15, and fol. 42, 1. 6, but no date of composition is 
found anywhere. The work is divided into six babs, 

viz. : 

 ادخ لوسرب تسا شتخم نآ هک یصئاصخ رکذ رد 15
on fol. 42,‏ 

Glyیلع و نامثع و رمع و رکب یبا مالسا رکذ رد مود ‏ 
on fol. 252.‏ 

onرداون و الضف : املع رکذ رد میس باب, ‏ Mi‏ 

ol. 40”.‏ 

 اچلواو لادبا و داتواو باطتا رکذ رد مراهچ باب
on fol. 54».مهرداونور ‏ 
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In several places, especially towards the end, the 
original of this copy must have been destroyed or 
rendered illegible; of the blanks, some are left, some 
are filled out by a more modern hand. 

Not dated. 

Originally 294 ff. according to the Arabic numbers; at the 
beginning nine leaves are wanting and the end is also imperfect ; 
11. 23; Naskhi, on dark brown paper; size, 134 in. by 7} in. 

{OusELEY 361.] 
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Tarjuma-i-Jâmi-alhikâyât تاياکلل عماج)‎ ha) 
A literal Turkish translation of the same work 

(here also styled (تایاورلا عماولو تاياکلل عماوج‎ 
by Salih bin Jalâl, who made it at the request of 

Sultân Bâyazid bin Sulaimânkhân bin Salimkhân bin 
Murâdkhân bin Muhammadkhân bin Yaldarim Bâya- 
zidkhân bin Murâd bin Ürkhân bin “Uthmân, and died 
A.H. 973—A.D.1565; comp. G. Fliigel, i. p. 413. The 
translator’s preface begins on fol. 1> thus : 

 ناوج ؟دازهاش ترضح ‏SLU عماوچ ‏AS Rai ببس

me 
The first kism of the original work begins on fol. 4); 

the second on fol. 252; the beginning of the third and 
Jourth is not marked, all the headings being omitted 
in the last half of the copy; there is only headed the 
ninth bab of the third kism, on fol. 3509. The copy is 
complete, but not dated. 

Ff. 450, İl. 25-30; Naskhi; size, 103 in. by 62 in. 
(Sare 47.) 
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 ‏Tarjumat-altakmilah (تلمکتلا ةمجرت)
A collection of legends on eminent Muslims, dis- 

tinguished by piety and learning. From the preface 
we learn the following facts : 

Shaikh ‘Abdallah bin As‘ad Alyâfi'i Alyamani, who 
died A.H. 768 or 771=A.D. 1366 or 1369, composed 
two works in Arabic on the same subject: one called 

 ‎ io, according to H. Khalfaرخافلا ‎ (orنیرخافلا ةصالخ
ii. 160), chiefly relating to Shaikh “Abd-alkâdir Jilâni 
(who died ۸۰1۲, 561 —A.D. 1166); the other 0 

 ‎ Ley, which is noticedیف نیحایرلا ‎ SLUGنیطاصلا
by H. Khalfa iii. 488, and which was translated into 

Turkish by Surüri. To this latter work the same 
author composed a complement GL), and of this 
complement the present work is the Persian transla- 
tion. The translator first got acquainted with the 
original at Madinah, and he undertook the translation 

at the request of his teacher, (6,1 هچوا نیدلا لالج دتتسر‎ 
and of several pious men of Yaman. The translator's 
name is not mentioned in the book itself. It contains 
200 legends (LIK). 

H. Khalfa, iii. 8r, mentions a Persian collection of 
legends of saints, نی اصلا تایاکحر‎ by Shaikh ‘Uthman 
bin ‘Umar Alkahf, divided into twenty babs, each bab 
of ten hikâyât (that is, 200 legends). Possibly our 
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law-book, Alhâwi (see H. Khalfa iii. p.5); thatام ‏ 

he himself wrote besides the Nigâristân the Jahân-ârâ‏ 
and the Mujmil-altawârikh, a chronicle from Adam till‏ 
Muhammad; and that he died on returning from the‏ 

pilgrimage to Makkah, a.u. 975. See W.Motley, p. 50;‏ 
Rieu i. p. 106; M. Krafft, p.87; Catalogue des Manu-‏ 

serits et Xylographes, etc., p. 276. An extract is given‏ 
by B. Dorn, Ausziige, ete., pp. ۴۳٣-۴۳٣ For other‏ 
extracts see Elliot, History of India, ii. pp. 504-506.‏ 

This MS. is of particular value, being the brouzl/on 
of the author himself. End (added on the margin of 
fol. 152% by the first hand) : 

Ls 

 ‎ Snesنت ۰ ۰ ۰ دوب یمطت

 ‎هدرک مقر مشکسم ‎ wyیو رد یور نازا تسنم عبط

 ‎مسکنم ملق ‎ salدمحا یرابلا هللا ئلا رمععلا هتتاکو
 ‎ ypهراکلا نع هللا هاقو یراعغلا دمعم

Besides we read on the title-page (fol. 12) this note 
of a manus secunda : 

 ناتسراکن ‏abs باتک

 فشثصم طخ ةدوسم

a Ül ome ینغب ال اک‎ 

and by the same hand (current Shikasta), on the 
reverse side of the fly-leaf, that this copy was written 

 ‎ k=’ ‘by the nobleیرافعلا دمحا ادالوم فنصم فیرش
author Maulana Ahmad Alghaffâri/ and that one 

Mirzâ Sayyid Muhammad made a present of it to 
Muhammad Sa'id, on the 7th of Shawwâl, A.H. 1142 

A.D. 1730, April 25th, though being well aware of its 

great value )( as yest باتک ینادردق دوجو اب‎ 

 ‎ار یعاد لوبق لذبو دندومن راثیاو لذب یتاذ تحامسد

 ‎ On the same page the seribe of thisدندومرف نوهرم).

has given his name and time, of which statement very 
little else but the beginning of his name ‘ Husain’ is 

preserved. 
A third note of a different hand (likewise Shikasta) 

we find on the fly-leaf (a): رد‎ e ٍءخسن‎ wee JU 

 ‎تاملکو هدئاز ترابع نیدنچ دش هدهاشم هک ۱۱۴۰ ٌهنس
 ‎ 81هک دش هدند اپه... :هدناتف ‎ Welتسین هدوسم نبرد

the following, one part is blotted out and the other does 

not concern the guestion of the origin of this copy. 

This copy contains— 
(a) The original design of the work by Alghaffari. 

We are obliged to assume that he afterwards revised 

and increased this considerabiy—in short, made 

that redaction of the Nigâristân, in which it became 

generally known. Comparing this copy with the other, 

No. 339, we find that the latter is much more copious. 
(0) A collation on the margin, made with a copy of 

1 There is a rasure and a hole in the paper. 

N 2 
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on fol. ۰ینالیلل رداقلار ‏ 

 ةريضحو ‏GSM ةفص یفو اهلهاو رانلا ةفص یف مشش باب

yesili, on fol. 1614,‏ 

 ‏:Beginning ار یعناصرم دودعهان ساپس و دودعم ات داس

 رد ار تانکمم دارفا زا درف ره دوخ دارا و تّیشمتب 5

 ‏Fi oer نیرتهب,
The single traditions, legends, sayings, ete. always 

begin with a phrase like تسا‎ Jas, or ,تسا ربخ رد‎ or 
 .‎ eteتسیکعم ‎ orتسا لوقنم,

No date. 

Ff. 190, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; the original leaves are put into 
a modern margin ; illuminated vignette and frontispiece; size, 
to in, by zin. (ELLıor 420. | 

335 

Another anonymous collection of miscellaneous 
traditions, legends, etc., defective both at the beginning 
and end, without any chapter-headings. The single 
stories are introduced by the phrase .هک تسا لقن‎ It 

begins abruptly on fol. 12 thus : ONS زا دعب قفانم‎ 

 ‎خلا دش لوغشم برطب و دما نوریب اشامتب.

Ff, 320, 1.17: clear and distinct Nasta'lik; the last pages a 
little injured at the top; size, 82 in, by 4} in. 

(SELD. 27 sup.) 

336 
A short fragment of the same. 
A very short fragment of the same anonymous collec- 

tion, defective also both at the beginning and end. The 

 ‏:first words run thus بجو تسا هدرک لقن رایسب

The last words are: ۰.۰.۰ sy یوزا مرد‎ doles. 

Ff. 1-16, ll. 17; Nasta'lik, written by the same hand as the 
preceding copy; size, 8} in. by 4? in. (SELD. 28 suP.] 
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Nigâristân .(ناتسراکن)‎ 
A collection of historical anecdotes of celebrated men 

from the time of Nizâr bin Ma‘add bin ‘Adnan to that 
of the author. It was composed by Ahmad bin Mu- 
hammad bin “Abd-alghafür al-Ghaffâri Alkazwini, 

A.H. 959—A.D. 1552. He died A.H.975=A.D. 1567. 
On the fly-leaf (a) is written a biographical note, taken 
from the chronicle of ‘Abd-alkadir Badâ'üni, which 
states that the author was a descendant of Imam Najm- 
aldin “Abd-alghaffâr (died 665), who composed a Sha- 

! This date is the numerical value of the characters of > 
Eb ناتسراکز‎ contained in the last verse of the work. 
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 هک نونکا داهن نامثع لآ رادقا ‏Laid رد نایغطو اليتسا

 ‏;End رکسل سىځرامت را دعبو تسکشب اروا شش

 مور كلامم یمامتو دندروآ شممرالمب هدرک ریسا اروا ریم
 ‏٠.ر های جاراتو تراغ.

The writing of this piece looks very different from 
that of the Nigâristân; it may, however, be identical 
with it, supposing that it is a hurried and careless 

scrawling. 
No date. 

Ff. 154°-157, ll, 16; small Shikasta; size, 8} in. by 5} in.; 
dark yellow paper. ) 0588787 46.] 

339 
Another copy of the Nigâristân. 
It is dated according to the colophon on fol. 2722, 

the 16th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1077 =A. D. 1667, May 
roth. The last number is not quite certain ; originally 
it seems to have been a seven ; but it is painted over 
with a figure in red ink, which can be taken for an 
eight. In this case the date would be 1078. 
A copious table of contents on fourteen folios is pre- 

fixed to the whole, being compiled by Munshi Ghulam 
Muhammad, A.H. 1222 = A.D. 1807, for a European 

 ‎ See the note(بحاص تپجوی رتخاد نامز نسویناج).

on fol, ۰ 

Ff, 272,11. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 103 in. by 6 in. 
(OusELEY 282. ] 
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A third copy of the same. 
No date. Beginning the usual one. 

Margin-column, ff. 2218-522٨, ll. 44; Nasta'lik ; illuminated 
heading. (ELL1oT 345.) 

341 

Several extracts from a historical work, finished 
A.H, 1088 —A,D. 1677, during the reign of Aurangzib. 
The author is unknown, 

The historical information given in these extracts is 
not very detailed; the chief object of the author seems 
to have been to fix the chronological dates by chrono- 
grams. 

1. Ff. 51-59: 
a. Ff. 51-54>. History of the Safawi kings from the 

foundation of the dynasty by Shih Ismâ'il, A.H. 906, 
to the reign of Shah Sulaiman, A.H. 1088, when this 
was composed. 

Beginning: les. نييزت تفالخ نیطالس‎ Se 

tb نآ تنطلس یادتبا‎ SU ممنیهارب هللا رانا هّتوفص‎ 

 ‎ Belات ةنامعستو تس ةنس زا لالقتسا هجو رب لاصتالا

 ‎دشاب فلاو نینامثو نامث ‎ 9 USGSلاس ودو داتعم

gle. 
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the common redaction. 
added by the collator. 
passages. 

The collation is written in a hand different from that 
of the text, All these notes are subscribed Jo. 

(c) A mass of other marginalia, which may have 
been written by Alghaffâri himself. They are super- 
scribed either هطباض‎ (note, in which the pronunciation 
of a word is fixed), or sk»), (literally ‘ligature,’ here 
‘explanatory note’), or ریسفتر‎ or مجرت‎ (translation of 

All that this contains more is 
Besides he has corrected single 

the Kurân verses into Persian). To all these notes is 
subscribed مر‎ by which we understand ‘originating 
from him,’ viz. the author of this book. 

These notes, we must add, do not form part of the 
common redaction; they are not found in No. 339. 
We suppose the author collated them in his autograph 
chiefly for his own information; likewise, perhaps, in 
order to prepare himself for making the final edition of 
his work. 

(d) Additional notes, further explanations or correc- 
tions of the facts told by Alghaffâri. They are all 
subscribed by دیعس‎ ‘ Sa'id ;’ and this Sa'id is the same 
Muhammad Said of whom it is stated on the fly-leaf 
that he (a.H. 1142) got this book as a present (see 
above). Besides we have a statement of his on fol. 3°, 
under the text (small Shikasta), where he says that 
the author has sometimes made mistakes, and that he, 
the humble Sa'id (A. H. 1145), corrected them ; meaning 
by this, we suppose, his marginal notes, because the 
text of the present copy has not undergone any special 
alteration, but agrees entirely with the other copy, 
No. 339, which is dated A. H. 1077 (or 1078), therefore 
previous to Sa'id for a long time. 

Beginning :‏ 

 ناتسراکن ‏WLS یاو ناتسراهب ۀدنزارط یا
 ‏:End دما تالا تسا نینچ ناتسراگن عقاو رد وچ

yew WS.‏٩ عقاو ‏ 

For an edition of the work this MS. would be an 
excellent basis. It was edited at Bombay in 1858 
(lithograph); see Triibner’s Record, No. 37, p. 270. 

Ff. 1-152, 11.17; small, current Nasta'ltk ; size, 83 in. by 53 in. 
[OusELEY 46.] 

338 
According to a note on fol. ra these four leaves, too, 

purport to be written by Alghaffari himself نیا)‎ 

 ‎ the rest ofطخب زین قرو راهچ) ز ‎ Litasتسا ناتسراخت

this note is not completely preserved. 
They contain, in a short introduction and five 

chapters, some general reflections, illustrated by his- 
torical anecdotes, similar to those of the Nigâristân, 

chiefly about the Turkmans, Karâ-Yüsuf, the head 
of the Karâ-koyunlü tribe, Bâyazid, and Timtr, ete. 

Whether Alghaffari is not only the scribe, but also 
the author of this, is not stated. 

 ‏:Beginning نانع نامز نامرېق هک تساب‌نرق نوچ
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b. Ff. 85-86. Chronological review of their con- 
quests, buildings, their sons, ete. 

Comp. J. Briggs, vol. iii. p. 321 sg. 
None of these three MSS. is dated ; however, on the 

first page of part 5 is written ۱۱۵۷ کس »< ید‎ FA 
 ‎ ‘This book entered the library (?) on the 28thدس لحاد

Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1157 —A.D. 1745, Ist of February.” 

Ff. 51-86. The whole seems to have been written by the 
same hand, on dark brown paper with gold borders; it is also 
collated. Ff. 51-67 is partly written in Shikasta (ff. 51-59), 
partly in Nasta'lik (ff. 60-67); in the former part the copyist 
has written square over the pages, in the latter, straight down; 
size, 11} in. by 6} in.; on ff. 60-67 each page ll, 22. Ff. 69-78, 
ll. 17; Shikasta; size, ırin. by 6}in. Ff. 79-86; Nastallik, 
written square over the pages; size, 113 in. by 6} in. 

(OusELEY 386.] 
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Taj-alkisas (صصقلا جات)‎ 
, Acopious work on the biography of the prophets from 
Adam to Muhammad; it is a huge collection of tra- 
ditions and legends, gathered from commentaries of the 
Kuran, from the Hadith and Kisas literature. 0 

Beginning of the Arabic preface: یذلا هلل دملل‎ 

 ‏.The Persian preface begins on fol %2, 1 3: ساپس

 ‏!é ناهج دنوادخ رم یمامتب نیرفآ یتسارب شياتسو.

The title is mentioned on fol. 42,1. 11. As to the 
author, his name does not occur in the book itself. On 
the first page is a note which contained the whole 
name, but part of which is cut away : 

 - . فی[ذصت] صصتلا جات

 دارم دّمعم ماما یراغملا رمن نب
,lel are added by a muchدارم دمعم ‏ The words‏ 

later hand; the rest of the note may have been written 
by the same hand which wrote the whole, but it is not 
certain. Accordingly one part of the author's name 
was Ibn Nasr Albukhâri. In the book he calls himself 
only .فثصلا‎ We do not find this work mentioned 
anywhere, nor have we succeeded in finding a clue for a 
conjecture as to the time when it was composed. 

The contents are sketched by the author himself in 

these words (fol. 42, 1. 6): عمج ءالقع هیبنت‎ plo سپ‎ 

 اهنامسآو ملاع شنیرفآ لا زا ار ‏OLS نيا دش هدرک
 -هللا تاولص متاخاات مدا زا تادوجوم عیمجو اهنیمزو

 ةرضعتآ ةافوو وا یاهازغو جارعمو قالخاو ثعنو امهیلع
 رد هکنانچ هما نیا لصفو ‏GLO! ili ةباعص ةلیضفو

 هدیسر رظنب رداونو صصق ردو تسا هدما هدناوخ ریسفت.

There is no division whatever. On the creation, 
fol. 42; on Adam, fol. 22%; on Idris, fol. Gob; on 
Abraham, fol. 87>; on Moses, fol. 2514; on Jesus, 
fol. 361». On fol. 386» the part dealing with the ante- 
Muhammadan prophets is concluded ; then follows the 
history of Muhammad till the end of fol. 465. 

The book is imperfect at the end; it concludes with 
a report of the battle at Hunain, see fol. 4658. 
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b. Ff. 55-59. Chronological review of the chief 
events which happened during the above-stated period. 
To every date a chronogram is added. It comprises 
the conquests, buildings, births of princes, their mar- 
riages, festivals, appointments, ete. Beginning: a> 

 ‎و ماودو تایاوو عالفریخ» و تاحوتفزا یضعب <

İ .راکماک یاهدازهاش یسورعو دلوتو‎ 

The last date that occurs is A.H. 1062. : 

2. Ff. 60-62. Title: هیچلخ ناماشداپ تنطلس‎ al: 
An account of the reign of Sultân Ghiyâth-addin; king 
of Malwah, A.H. 87 3-906 < ۸۰۲۰ 1468-1500. 

This agrees almost literally with Firishta’s report 
(see J. Briggs, History of the Rise, etc., vol. iii. 
pp. 236-239). It was either enlarged with some more 
details from Firishta, or taken from the Ta’rikh-i- 
Hakki by ‘Abd-alhakk Dihlawi (see No. 195 and W. 
Morley, p. 63, ll. 13,14). It corresponds almost literally 
with No. 245, ff. 2799-2812 (the following three leaves 
are additions, and relate to Aurangzib, not to the kings 
of Malwah); the report, however, in this chronicle is 
fuller than that of No. 245. 

oe Fe 6ab-67%, Title: bole هلسلس نيطالس خیرات‎ 

 ‎خلا هللا مهدی یناترول رومیت ریما ینارقبحاصب
a, Ff. 62b-67b,1. 2. History of the Timürides both 

in İrân (fol. 63, 1. 12) and in India (fol. 659, 1. 14), 
from A.H. 781 to the date of this composition, A. H. 
1088. 

5. Fol. 67, 1. 2, till end. Review of their conquests, 
buildings, their sons, festivals, appointments, ete., 
arranged chronologically. 

This part does not seem to be complete, the last fact 
mentioned being the capture of the fort Daulatâbâd 
under Shâhjahân, 

4, Ff. 69-78. Several letters and documents. 

 «. ‏.Fol 6و. نیسح یارب زا لک یلع انالوم هک همان معف
 تشون هاشماظن.

Husain Nizâmshâh ruled the kingdom of Ahmad- 
nagar from A.H. 961-972 —A.D. 1554-1565. 

 ‏.b. Fol %73. هتشون ناخ یناجب هک ناخردفص بوتکم.
 8 ‏.Fol 742. یناج بناج زا ناخردفص بوتکم باوج

 ان

 ‏.d. Fol 75*. نیسح ‏UT یاملعلا ةمالع تاشنم نم
 یراسنوخ.

 ‏e. Fol. ies رد ‏SRE بناج زا فورح مقار هک هعقر

 تشون ناخ هللا لیلخ باطتسم باون شراکنا بلط,

 ‏.f. Fol %78 ناشنم تلود زا یکی بلط رد ‏Lal هلو
 هدندرگ موقرم ‏gh داباردمح.

 5. ‏.FE 79-86. Title: se st نیطالس توا

 لا هللا مهدیا هیهاشبطق.

a. Ff. 79-84. History of the kings (Kutbshâhs) of 
Gulkundah from the foundation, A.E. 912, to the date 
of this composition, A. H. 1088. 
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An anonymous collection of tales and traditions, 

beginning: هلوسر یلع ةولصلا و نیلاعلا بر هلل‎ sl 
Suis? لمتشم‎ ALT yel کنادب «نیعمجا هلآ و دم‎ 

No date. 

Ff. 268-383, 11. 16; Nasta'lik; size, giin. by 5 in. 
(Se. 23 sup.] 

Omissions everywhere. 

346 

A short Shi'itic account of Hasan and Husain till 
the death of the latter at Karbala, A.D, 680, the roth 
of October. 7 1 

e یضترم نوچ هک دنا هدروآ خیراوت‎ wey رد‎ 

 ‎لا تسشن تفالخ رد نسح ماما دش دیش یلع,

 ‏:End البرکرد ار رس اهنیا دیورب دوخ نطوب هک درک تصخر
 دندش ‏(A هنیدم یوسب هدرک نفد هدروآ.

On the binding Sir W. Ouseley has called this 
 ‎ 33,2, but we do not see on what authority, as noمان

title occurs in the treatise itself. 

Ff, 1-4, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik, on modern European paper; size, 
108 in. by 63 in. [OUSELEY 386.] 

VIII. Brioarapny. 

347 

Athâr-alwuzarâ ارزولا)‎ UI). 

Biographies of the most famous wazirs from the 
oldest times down to the reign of Sultân Husain Mirza, 
composed by Saif-aldin Haji bin Nizâm-al'akli, and 
dedicated to his master the great wazir Khyâjah 
Kiwam-aldin Nizâm-almulk alkhwâfi, A.H. 883—A.n. 
1478, 1479. This date we conjecture from the follow- 

ing. passage on fol. 232, 1 4: و ثالث نس هک الاح‎ 
 ,‎ 803, as here written, is nonsenseتسا ةنامنامث ز (!)
because there are guoted in the second makâlah, on fol. 
234b, the years 871 and 872; on fol. 235 several times 
the year 875. Consequently we suppose that the 
transcriber omitted the number نینامث‎ between ثالث‎ 

and âsL, 51,5. It is divided into two makdlas, the 

first of which یارزو رابخا و رانا رگذ رد)‎ Js! Yü 

 ‎ contains the history of allو قباس) ‎ llتسا باب هدزاود
the former wazirs, arranged into twelve books according 
to the following dynasties : 

1. The ante-Muhammadan Sultans, beginning with 

si ei of Pythagoras ,(میکح سروغاسیف)‎ on 

2. The first four Khalifs on fol. 154. 

3. The Umayyade Khalifs on fol. 15. 
4. The ‘Abbaside Khalifs on fol. 20%, 
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 ناشیا رب نایرعشا ةليبق زا یدرمو داتسرف ناشیا رثا رب

Not dated; carefully copied.‏ 

Ff, 465, 11. 25; small Naskhi; size, 9} in. by 54 in. 
yi : (OvsELEY 193.] 

343 

Kisas-alanbia .(ایبنالا صصق)‎ 

Another, but much smaller work of the same con- 
tents, apparently a mere abridgment of the preceding 

one. It begins here on fol. 1b thus: صصق‎ GLS اذمو‎ 

 مانب منکیم ‏eA) سا مهیلع هللا تاولص ایبنالا

 نمحرلا هللا مسب یارس ودره دیرفآ فرح ود زک یادخ

 یراخملا میهاربا نب لیعمسا نب ‏tet درک تیاور میحرلا
27 

There are lacunas at once after the first and second 
leaves, as a comparison with the copy in the India 
Office (No. 14 J. 26) shows, which, moreover, differs in 
many respects from ours. According to that copy there 
are missing here the stories of Adam, Seth, Idris, Nüh, 
Hid, Salih, Shaddâd, Abraham, and Jacob. The first 
story which appears here with a heading is on fol. 34, 
the story of Joseph. Then follow Shw'aib, Job, Dhü-al- 
karnain, Shwaib again (repeated), Balam, Moses, 
Joshua, David, Solomon, Zacharias, Maria and Jesus, 
Khidr and Elias, St. George, etc. etc. On fol. 99> the 
story of Muhammad begins. The copy is defective at 
the end. 

Ff. 120, written by different hands, partly in Naskhi (on ff. 1- 
42 and 44-93, ll. 18-23), partly in very careless Nasta'lik (on fol. 
43 and ff. 94-120, 11, 15-18) و‎ size, gL in. by 6} in. 

[Bont, 649. 

344 
Siyar-alnabi .(یبنلا ريس)‎ 
A collection of interesting and remarkable events, 

anecdotes, traditions, and legends from the life of Mu- 
hammad and of his companions, entitled, according both 
to the fiy-leaf and the colophon, ‘Siyar-alnabi’ An 
author’s name does not appear anywhere. It begins, 
without a preface or introduction, at once with these 

 ‏,words : KN e Gols نینچ رارسا نادنوادخ و ‏Lol نایوار

 رابک باصاب مس و هلآو هيلع هللا ‏Le لوسر ترضج یزور هک

 خلا هللا لوسر اب هک درک ضرعو.
This work ismuch more a novel than a history, and is 

not to be confounded at all with the Arabic work of the 
same title, composed by Muhammad ibn Ishak Almut- 
talibi, and afterwards translated into Persian, A.H, 612 
(comp. No, 127). 

Copied A.H. 1052—A.D. 1642. 

Ff. 154, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; the first three pages supplied by a 
modern hand; size, 83 in, by 53 in. (OusELEY App, 82.| 

 دندوب هتسشن
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by Sir Gore Ouseley, who later prefixed a complete 
index to it at Lucknow, A.D. 1803. Some poetical 
guotations are missing. 

Ff. 191, ll. 13; Naskhi; size, 93 in. by 63 in. 
[OusELEY App. 34.] 

349 

Another copy of the same. 
This copy was finished A.H. 975—A.D. 1567, 1568, 

by Shaikh Muhammad bin Jalâl-aldin, at Jahram (three 
farsakhs from Shirâz). The Arabic paging is wrong 
from fol. 48 to fol. 174. 

Ff. 284, 1. 17; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- tispiece ; size, 11 in. by 64 in. [Ettror 389.] 

350 
The same. 
This good old copy was finished in the month Rama- 

dan, A.H: 978=A.D. 1571, January-February, by 
Maulawi ‘Abd-almalik. One of its former owners was 
Amin Mahmüd. 

Ff. 255, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; various readings and additions on 
the margin ; the first page a little injured; size, 1of in. by 64 in, 

(Error 388. 

351 
The same. 
This good and complete copy was finished by Ilyas 

Khwaja وبنک‎ of Dihli, on a Saturday, in the month 
Shawwal, A.H. 985=a.p. 1577, December; and was 
presented to the Bodleian Library by Dr. Edward 
Knipe, of London, A.D, 1652, according to a Latin note 
on the fly-leaf, 

Ff. 285, ll. 17; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, g} in. by 5} in. (Bopr. 120.] 

352 
The same. 
This good old mounted MS,, the first and last leaves 

of which are a little injured, is dated دن‎ 999=A. D. 
1590, 1591, by انالوم نب یغلب یلع‎ ve! (as far as we 
can decipher the colophon). An incomplete index, 
comprising the first sixty poets, is written on the fly- 
leaves by a modern European hand. 

Ff. 311, l.15; Nasta‘lik ; illuminated but half-effaced frontis- 
piece ; size, gin. by 5? in. (ELLror 391.] 

353 
The same. 
An excellent old copy, but unfortunately the date is 

forgotten. It concludes with the word 6. On the 
inner side of the binding, at the endiihers is found 
the following printed notice on the MS.: “This is a 
good, fair, and complete copy of a valuable work, whose 
rarity and estimation may in some degree be gathered 
from the following memorandum, inserted in the book 
in Mr. G. Keene’s writing: “ The Rey. A. Clarke, A.M., 
bought this book of Henry George Keene upon the fol- 
lowing conditions, viz. if Mr. Keene cannot, during his 
stay in India, procure another copy of this work 
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5, The Sâmânides on fol. 1132. 
6. The Ghaznawides on fol. 115, 
7. The Büyides on fol. 153». 
8. The Saljüks on fol. 157. 
9. The Khwârizmshâhs on fol. 1968, 

10. Cingizkhan and his descendants on fol. 199°. 
11. The Muzaffarides and Ghürides on fol. ان‎ 

(heading omitted). 
12, Timür and his successors on fol. 222P (number 

of the book wanting here). 

The second makdlah فصآ کد زد لمحت مود)‎ lie 

 ‎ onماظن نیدلا و قل ماوق ناهج ٌةجاوخو نامز) ‎ UMیفاوخ
fol. 2328 was to contain, according to the index, the 
story of Kiwâm-aldin Nizâm-almulk Khwâfi's life, in 

 ‏four books (رب وا ‏ov و ترضعتآ قالخا رګدرد لوا باب

 تامهم 3 تاّیفیک و تالاح رکذ رد میود باب ملاع یارزو

 ترازوو نامز تالاح رکذ رد میس باب ترازو زا لبق ترضعتآ
Ob),ملاع هاشداپ ترضح تاعانطصاو تایانع رکذ رد مراهچ ‏ 

but in the text it occupies only nine pages, and no sub-‏ 
division is found there at all. We therefore conclude 
that the author never finished his task. 

 ‏:Beginning رد ‏JS ار یهاشداپ ترضح تادیمعت فئارش

 ‏wy LAS دادا

Saif-aldin's authorities are; يربط ریرج"‎ wx. xb 

 ‎"ةذشلا دعب جرف باتک "تایاکلل عماج "یسودرف ةمانهاش

 ‎رسن وبا هجاوخ تاماقم "ینیمی ۀمجرت «حیراوتلا عماج

GT ینيوج یاشکناهج میرأت «یتوجلس عیرأت "یباکسم'‎ 
a رفظم لا‎ ae همان رقظم "همان سوباق ؟باسنالا"‎ 

 ‎"نامرک ‎ solsراعسالا مئاسن ‎ they؛یدیشر راکنا خیراوت
No date. 

FF. 1-236, ll. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; the first eight 
leaves greatly injured ; size, 93 in. by 5¢in. [Fraser 115. 

348 
Tadhkirat-alshu'arâ ارعشلا)‎ 5,35). 
Collection of biographies of poets, by Daulatshâh bin 

“Alâ-aldaulah Bakhtishâh Samarkandi, who finished it 
A.H. 892—A.D. 1487, and dedicated it to Mir “Ali 
Shir. It is divided into a mukaddimah, seven tabakât, 
and a khâtimah, 

See S. de Sacy, Notices et Extraits, iv. p. 220 sq. : 
A. Sprenger, Catalogue, PP. 7, 8; Catalogue des 
Manuscrits et Xylographes, PP. 308, 309; G. Flügel, 
ii. pp. 366, 367; J. Aumer, p- 1; Das Asiatische 
Museum (ed. B. Dorn), p. 349, No. 19; Zenker i. 
p.t11, No. 917; H. Khalfa ii. p. 262; Rieu i. p. 364. 
_ Beginning: هشیدنا زاورپ دنلب زاب هاش هک یدیمعت‎ 

This copy was finished at Bukhârâ, in the month of 
Ramadan, a. H. 942 (A.D. 1536, February, March), by 
Mulla Husain bin ‘Abd-al‘aziz alhusaini, and purchased 
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359 
The same. 
Modern copy, not dated. An index on the fly-leaves, 

probably written by a former owner, who also paged 

the MS., but omitted the first leaf. Ff 42-47 are 

misplaced; their proper order is: 42, 46, 44, 45, 

43, 47- 
Ff, 287, ll.17; Nasta'lik; size, roin. by 6in, (ELLor 393.] 

360 

Rashahât-i-ain-alhayât (nt! yas ws). 

Biographies of the great and renowned Shaikhs of 

the Nakhshbandi order, compiled by “Ali ibn al-Husain 

al Wâtiz alkâshifi, surnamed Şafi (comp. H. Khalfa iii. 

p. 461, No. 6453; Pertsch, p. 121; Rieu i. p. 353), A.H. 

gog=A.D. 1503, 1504; see fol. 2», 1. 13, fol. 3, 1. 1, and 

the ta’rikh at the end of the work, which is identical 

with that quoted by H. Khalfa iii. 462 (the chronogram 
is wls>,). This work is divided into ۵ makâlah, 
three maksads, and a khatimah. 

Makâlah on fol. 42. History of the different classes of 

Nakhshbandi Shaikhs, their lives and deeds, down to 

Shaikh Khwâjah Nâşir-alhakk wa al-dunya wa-aldin 
“Ubaid-allâh, the great spiritual guide of the author, 
who entered his majlis A. H. 889 —A.D. 1484, and again 
A.H. 893=A.D. 1488, and based his work chiefly on 

his master’s lectures and discussions تاقبط رو رد هلاقم)‎ 

 ‎ناکجاوخ) ,‎ İLİیدنبشقن
Maksad 7 on fol. 235%. Genealogy of Shaikh “Ubaid- 

allah, his birth (a. #. 806), early life, journeys, high quali- 

ties, virtues, etc. ترضح یادرقا و دادجاو ابآ ذرد)‎ İğl دصقم‎ 

 ‎ناشیا ‎ asتدالو | ‎ pasزا همشو ابص مایا لاوحا و

‘yb; Bee): 

Maksad II on fol. 280%. Some of the essential 
qualities, fine sayings, spiritual remarks, and illustra- 
trations which the author heard in ‘Ubaid-allah’s majlis 

 (و یئاقد و فراعم و قئاقح زا یضعب رکذ رد مود دصقم
 ترضح زا لاوحا لالخ رد هک لاثما و تایاکح و فئاطل

 هداتفا عامتسا هطساو یب ناشیا)
Maksad III on fol. 333%. Account of some of the 

miracles and wonderful deeds wrought by “Ubaid-allâh 

uyeلقن و تسا هدش رهاظ ناشیا ترضح زا تداع قرن ‏ 

 "هتسویپ نعصب نآ رد لودع 3 تاقث).

Each makşad is subdivided into three fasls. 

Khâtimah on fol. 430%. Shaikh 'Ubaid-allâh's death, 
A.H. 895 (not 893, as Rieu states), the 29th of Rabi'- 
alawwal = A.D. 1490, February 20, in his 89th year 

 ‎ seleرکذ رد ‎ pb(لاقتنا تّیفیک و ناشیا ترضح تافو
 ‎راد زا ترضعتا). ‎ Loترخآ رادب
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equally good with the present, then Mr. Clarke is 

bound, upon Mr. Keene’s return, to restore him this 

book at the same price. February 15, 1808.” To 

which Dr. Clarke has added the following note : Mr. 

Keene went out to India, staid a few years, returned, 

and, though nearly twenty years have elapsed, has never 

reclaimed this work on the above stipulation. A. Clarke, 

April 20,1825. A complete table of contents on the 

fly-leaves. 

Ff. 299, ll. 14; Naskhi ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9} in. 

by 63 in. (Exxior 392. 

354 
The same. 
One side of the first two leaves is damaged a little ; 

besides, the beginning (one leaf) is wanting. This 

lacuna is supplied by a modern hand from a MS. in 

the British Museum, according to a statement by the 

same hand. 

 ًلیضفت انقلخ نمم ریثک یلع مه(تلضف)

OEنومیم ‏ giخلا نویامه ‏ 
According to the colophon on fol. 3169 this copy 

was finished by Muhammad Sharif bin “Abd-alhakk 

Sabzwâri, A. H. 1010, the r2th of the second Rabi'— 

A.D. 1601, the roth of October. 

Beginning: رب‎ 

Ff. 316, 11.15; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 63 in. 
(OusELEY 305. ] 

355 
The same. 
Several lacunas, for instance, after fol. 166. Many 

pages a little injured by worms. An index, probably 

written by Sir Gore Ouseley, is prefixed to this copy, 

which is dated A.H. 1012 —A.D. 1603, 1604. 

Ff. 223, ll. 17-21; Nasta‘lik, written by different hands on 

paper of various colours ; size, 10 in. by 53 in. 
1 ; [OusELEY AbD. 20.] 

356 
The same. 
This copy was finished the 12th of Rabi'-althâni, 

A.H. I014—A.D. 1605, August 27. 

Ff, 184,11. 17; Nasta'lik ; the first three leaves supplied later ; 

size, 92 in. by 52 in. (FRASER 98. 

357 
The same. 
Not dated. 

Margin-column, ff. 27-2215, Il. 44; Nastalik; illuminated 
heading. (ELLToT 345.] 

358 
The same. 
No date. The Arabic paging is wrong from fol. r11 

to the end. 

Ff. ,روت‎ ll. 21; careless Nasta'lik ; some omissions supplied on 
the margin; the original leaves are put into a modern margin, 
except the last four, which appear to have been added by a later 
hand; a little worm-eaten ; the first page slightly injured ; size, 
82 in, by 5 in, (Exuior 390. 
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Copied in India. Another older translation of the 
same is noticed in Rieu 1. p. 334. 

First volume, ff. 229 ; second volume, ff. 245; 1:15: Nasta‘lik ; 

size, 8} in. by 72 in. [OusELEY 176+>,} 

362 

 ‏Jawahir-al'ajaib (بئاجعلا رماوج).
A short extract, or rather an earlier sketch, of the 

valuable tadhkirah of poetesses, called gems of curiosi- 
ties, by Fakhri ibn Amir (or Amiri, according to 
Sprenger) of Harât, who probably wrote it at the court 
of the ruler of Sind, Muhammad “İsa Tarkhân (died 
A.H. 974=A.D. 1566); see a full account of it in 
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 9-11. 

This sketch contains the same twenty poetesses, as 
the larger work, described by Sprenger, and, it appears, 
one or two more. The initial bait, quoted as a chrono- 
gram by Sprenger, runs thus: 

SE Seyو ‏ 
 مدید بئاصم و مغ همهز غراف

Dated the 24th of Ramadan, A.H. 1185—A.D. 1771, 

December 31. After the colophon on fol. 198 there is 

written a هعقر‎ of Mirza “Abd-alkâdir Bidil. 

Ff. 190-198, ll. 21; very careless Nasta'lik; size, 103 in. by 
63 in. (ELLToT 89. 
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 ‏Akhbâr-alakhyâr (رایخالا رابخا)
A large biographical work on all the Saints, Shaikhs, 

learned and holy men of Zndia, from the conquest by 
the Muhammadans and the rise of the Islâm down to 
the end of the tenth century of the Hijrah, by 'Abd- 
alhakk bin Saif-aldin alturk aldihlawi albukhari, who, 
according to the khâtimah, completed this work after 
his journey to Hijâz, for which he had set out A.H. 996 
—A.D. 1588; comp. Rieu i. p. 355. Except the first 
shaikh and a few others, all the persons whose bio- 
graphies are given belong to India; and the author 
devoted his work to those exclusively, because there 
were in his time many books on shaikhs of Arabia, 

Persia, etc., but no book at all on the learned and wise 

men of India. According to the index on fol. 122 this 
work is divided into three tabakât: 1. The great 

Shaikh Muhyi-aldin Abi Muhammad “Abd -alkâdir 

alhasani aljilâni (whose elaborate biography begins on 

fol. 13), his contemporaries and disciples. 2. Shaikh 

Farid-alhakk wa aldin Ganj-i-Shakar ( pe 25), his 

disciples and contemporaries. 3. From the “time of 

Shaikh Nasir-aldin Mahmüd down to the author's 

time. Khâtimah: The author’s forefathers and his own 

affairs. A complete list of the 256 shaikhs whose bio- 

graphies are given in this book is found on ff. rb—3b, 

Beginning of the book on fol. 42: ترضح رم‎ Ne 

 ‎و یلاعت ار تاّیطعلا بهاو ‎ 5Hنایاب اوا یاطع هک
Bl «تسین‎ 1 
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 ‏:Beginning یلع مکلل و ‏,SUL ols شر نا دلا

No date. 

Ff. 435, ll. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik : size, g2 in. by 
6 in. (MARSH. 122.[ 
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 ‏Wafayât-ala'yân (نامزلا ءانبا ءابنا یف نایعالا تايفو).
Persian translation of the biographical work of Ibn 

Khallikân (Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Ibrâhim bin 
Abi Bakr), who finished it A.H. 672—A.D. 1273, and 
died A,H. 681—A.D. 1282, 

The Arabic original was edited by F. Wiistenfeld, ‘ Ibn 
Challikani vitae illustrium virorum,' Göttingen, 1835— 

1850, and translated into English by De Slane, 4 vols., 
Paris, 1842-1871. 

This translation, comprising the vitae, Nos. ۱-۴ 
(first part), and Nos. r.o—or (second part), was made 
by Kabir bin Uwais bin Muhammad Allatifi (fol. 2°, 
1,1); he finished the first part in Constantinople on 
the sth of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 926 < ۸۰۰ 1520, 
October 17, and the second ۸۱1۰ 928=A.D. 1522 (here 
the name of the month is omitted by a mistake). See 
the colophons on the last page of the first part, No. 
176», fol. ra, and fol. 245. Whether Kabir did ever 
translate more than this, or whether this copy contains 
only one part of his work, we cannot decide. 

The translator died in Kâhirah A.H. 930=A.D.1524, 
according to H. Khalfa vi. p. 455, whose notice we 
quote at full length: ‘And Maulana Azhar-aldin 
Alardabili translated it (viz. Ibn Khallikân's work) 
into Persian, and he died in Kâhirah a.n. 930. And 
1 saw a Persian composition by Kabir bin Uwais bin 
Muhammad Allatifi, commonly known as Kâdizâda, 
where he mentioned that, when Sultân Salim Khan the 
elder was reading the chronicles, and especially the 
biographies of Ibn Khallikân, he translated the book 
for him, and that the Sultân died (A.D. 1520) when he 
had done half the work. And perhaps this Kabir is 
the man commonly known as Azhar-aldin Alarda- 
bili” 

This remark of Hâji Khalfa is, in all particulars, 
confirmed by the introduction which the translator has 
prefixed to his work. It consists of two parts—ff. 10— 
b, about the origin of this translation, ete.; ff. 5>—7a, 
a short vita of Ibn Khallikan. Concerning the cha- 
racter of this work, we have to add that almost all the 
poetry guoted in the original is transferred into the 
translation. 

 ‏:Beginning یهاشداپ دمحمد مارکالا بجاو مالک یادتبا

 ‏a بحاص تنطلس نیوکتب شریدقت نوچ هک تساراوازس.
According to the colophon on fol. 245», No. 176b,‏ 

this copy was finished by Mir Asad “Ali, the 3rd of 
Sha'bân, A.H. 1197 = A.D. 1783, 4th of July: wei 

 نابعش مویس ‏pe نت ات ‏ea باتکلا

 ‏٢٧ ime ةنسرد دمارد زور یربک ود هعمج زورب مظعما
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Life of St. James on fol. 2۰ 
Life of St. John on fol. 147». 
Life of St. Thomas on fol. 1712, 

Life of St. James, the son of Alpheus, on fol. 184», 
Life of St. Philip on fol. 1922. 
Life of St. Bartholomew on fol. 1948, 
Life of St. Matthew on fol. 200». 

Life of St. Simon and Judas Iscariot on fol. 2060. 
Life of St. Thaddeus on fol. 2128. 

Ff. 215, ll. 15; large and very distinct Nasta'lik ; size, gf in. 
by 52 in. (Lav. 178.) 

366 
Butkhâna .(هناغتل)‎ 

An extremely valuable and large selection from the 
diwâns of the most celebrated and rare Persian poets, 
especially those of the earliest period, originally com- 
piled by Maulânâ Muhammad Şüfi and Mirzâ Hasan- 
beg Khaki, A.H. 1010 (the forty-ninth year of Akbar’s 
reign=A.D. 1601, 1602; comp. fol. 2b, ll. 8, 9, 15, 20, 
and 21), and subsequently amplified, A.H. 1021 2۸, ۰ 

1612, 1613, by ‘Abd-allatif ibn ‘Abdallah al “Abbasi, a 
resident in Ahmadabad in Gujarat (comp. fol. 3», Il. rr, 
14, 18, 19; fol. 42, ll. 13, 15, 18; and fol. pa, 1. 17), 

who added a preface, هچابیدر‎ and biographical notices of 
the poets, on the basis of the most famous tadhkiras 
and ta’rikhat, as he states himself, on fol. 54, last line, 

and fol. gb, ll. 1-7; for instance, ةضور--هاشتلود‎ 2S 

 خیرات ريسلا بيبح رنا ستافن ‏ty ةرکذت -افصلا

 دمحا نیدلا ماظن هجاوخ ‏eee اکلخ نبا

 تب ترا ناهج ‏2am ان ىهاشزورف خیرات سس
seے یقهیب لضفلا وبا ‏ 

This biographical index was called by him (see fol.‏ 
and therefore on the49, 1. 18( ارعشلا لاوحا ةصالخر ‏ 

inner side of the Binding of vols. i and ii, where a 
complete index is found, the following titles are writ- 

ioeدبع نیا فیطللا دبع فینصت یارعشلا ‏ 

 ‏ai هللا ‏and دبع یارعشلا ‏?eS یټسم مالک ةرکذت

 یسابع هللا دبع نب فیطللا.

, Beginning of the preface: سذقتو‎ on ناعجس هللا,‎ 

a هدنع و یضتقمب‎ 

According to the statement in the preface ) 2b, 
ll. 15-17 and 20), this work contains large extracts from 
the diwâns of thirty-six poets, and short ones from the 
works of ninety other poets, together 48,000 baits, 
selected from 400,000; but of these ninety poets we 
can find in the table of contents, on fol. 24 sq. in the 
first volume (comp. the biographical notices, ff. 5'—244), 
and on the binding of the second volume, only eighty 
to eighty-two. Besides, this copy is incomplete at the end 
of the second volume, and there are wanting probably 
some leaves containing the-extracts from several diwans. 

ten: 
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Dated the 6th of Jumâdâ-alâkhar, A.H. 1095=A.D. 
1684, May 21. A certain Muhammad alhusaini tells 
us in a notice under the colophon that he finished this 
work's reading in the beginning of Muharram, A.H. 
II7O—A.D. 1756, end of September, at Paidabed. 

Ff. 269, 1.17; Nasta‘lik ; size, gin. by 52 in. 
(OuseLEy App. 36.] 
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Mirdt-alkuds سدقلا)‎ iye). 
The life and death of Jesus Christ, compiled from 

the Gospels and translated into Persian, with the 
assistance of Mâulânâ “Abd-alsattâr bin Kasim of 
Lâhür, by the Jesuit Geronimo Xavier, who joined the 
mission in India, and was in friendly intercourse with 
the Moghul emperor Akbar ; and after having acquired 
the knowledge of Persian in a space of eight years, 
composed for his imperial majesty (who was anxious to 
learn something about the Christian religion) this 
work, and finished it at Agra A.D. 1602. This copy is 
the same which was presented to the Moghul emperor 
in April, 1602; comp. James Fraser, Catalogue of 
Oriental MSS., pp. 39 and 40. It was edited by Louis 
de Dieu, ‘ Historia Christi Persice,’ Lugd. Bat. 1639 ; 
comp. on Ger. Xavier and his works, Zedler’s Lexicon, 
Biogr. Universelle, Pertsch, p. 57; Rieu i. p. 3; and 
Catal. des MSS. et Xyll., p. 243 sq. 

It comprises an introduction : نیمز باطخ‎ ae اتفک‎ 

 سود, ‏:beginning on fol. 2b _ تابتاجع ‏DON نوچ

 ‏Nİ دید ‏:Fach; and four babs 1. حیسم تیلوفط رد,

 ‏;on fol. 5b 2. حیسم میلعت و یاهزجتم رد, ‏.on fol 42۶ ز

 3. ےيسم کرم ‏MN an 101 ۶ ۵ رد

on fol. 184».نامسارب وا نتف و ریث زا عیسم نتساخر ‏ 

Ff. 200, ll. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; an illuminated 
cross on fol. 1”; size, 93 in. by 53 in. (FRASER 256.] 
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 ‏Dâstân-i- Ahwâl-i-Hawâriyân (نایراوح لاوحا ناتساد)

Another Persian work by the same Geronimo Xavier, 
composed for the same emperor Akbar after the ةآ‎ 

 1۳‎و .‎ which is quoted here in the preface, on ffسدقلار
1. 5, and fol. 24, 1. 2, and containing biographies of the 
twelve apostles. It was written, according to Rieu i. 
۳. 3, A.D. 1609. From the end of the preface, on fol. 
64, last two lines, we learn that it was originally com- 
piled in French and translated into Persian, with the 

assistance of the same Maulana ‘Abd-alsattar (45 دیما‎ 

 یگنرف زا دوعسم تعاس رد راتسلا دیع انالوم یرایتسدب

 ناگدنونش و ناکدنناوخ رثاس و ترضحرب و دنک هولج یسرافب
 ؛ددرک ©«(.

Preface on fol. 1b, beginning :‏ 

 ‏A ینطاب یاوقو یرهاظ
Life of St. Peter on fol. ۰‏ 
Life of St. Paul on fol. 45».‏ 

 یاضعا هک هل تا
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9. Hakim Mwizzi of Nishâpâr, with the kunjah 
Abü-Abdallâh ; his original name was Muhammad bin 
“Abd-almalik, He composed panegyrics in honour of 
Sultân Malikshâh. The biographical notices state that 
the date of his death is unknown (fol. 98, 1. 16); Taki 
places it in A.H. 542 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 
and 501, and Rieu ii. p. 552). ۳۲۲۷-165۳ (114-10r). 

10. Radi-aldin of Nishâpür, a contemporary of 
Malikshâh and Nizâm-almulk (see, however, Rieu ii. 
P. 748, where his death is fixed A.H. 598). Ff. 6671 
173% (1o%—-1141). 

11. Hakim Azraki of Marw, with the kunyah Abi- 
almahasin, a contemporary of Mas'üd, Abü-alfaraj, and 
Mu‘izzi, and panegyrist of Shams-aldaulah Sultan 
Tughânshâh, who died, according to the ta'rikh لا رانا‎ 

skp, A.H. 581. He is the author of a poetical Sind- 

bâdnâma, and mentioned in ‘Aufi’s tadhkirah (comp. A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p.4, No. 42). 16 17 3-777۳ (141-140). 

12. 'Abd-alwâsü Jabali of Ghurjistân, a contem- 
porary of Sultân Sanjar; according to some he was in 
the service of Sultân Bahrâmshâh bin Mas'âd ; according 
to others, in that of Sultân Mahmüd bin Sultân Ghiyâth- 
aldin saljüki. His death is placed at A. H. 555 or 543 
(comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp.16 and 443; Ouseley, Bio- 
graphical Notices, p. 108). Ff. 178b-186b (144-1 v). 

13. Sayyid Hasan Ghaznawi, the panegyrist of 
Sultan Bahrâmshâh, died A.H. 565 (comp. the bio- 
graphical notices, fol. roi, Il. 2 and 16 ; and A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 16). Ff. 187b-201> )۱۷۵-۱۸۹( 

14. Athir Akhsikati, a contemporary of Khâkâni 
and panegyrist of Alp Arslan bin Tughrul bin Ghiyath- 
aldin Muhammad, who died a.H. 571. Akhsikat is 
situated in the districts of Farghâna in Turkistân. 
Athir died A, A, 608 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 and 
345, and Rieu ii. p. 563). Ff. 2027-2111 (19.—144). 

15. Hakim Sand? of Ghazna, the famous author of 
the Hadikah. He died, according to Daulatshâh, A.H. 
576; Taki places his death in A.H. 545; others in 
525 and even in 499 (!). See his biography, fol. 11 
ll. 8 and وز‎ Bland’s Century; and Rieu ii. p. 549 sq. 
Ff. 211b-2538 )۳۰۰-۳۴۱(۰ 

16. Rashid Watwdt of Balkh, panegyrist of the 
Khwarizmshahs, died A.H. 574 or 578 (see his bio- 
graphy, fol. rıb, ll. 4 and 15 sq. Taki gives the year 
578; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p.16, and Rieu ii. 
P. 553). Ff. 254b—260b (rier—ries). 

17. Hakim Muhammad bin Muhammad Auhad- 
aldin Anwart of Abiward, the greatest of the Persian 
kasidah writers; died, according to the Mirât-al'âlam, 
A.H. 592; to Taki, 587; to the Atashkadah, 656 )!!( to 
the biography in this work itself, 540 or 585 (see there, 
fol. 124, ll. 3 and 4); comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 
and 331, and Rieu ii.p.554 sq. Ff. 261b-2908(riea—rva). 

18. Hakim Afdal-aldin Ibrahim bin “Ali ۱/0071 of 
Shirwân, died at Tabriz A.H. 582 or 595 (comp. 
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 and 461; Rieu ii. p. 558; 
Journal Asiatique, 1864, ۲۰137 sg., and 1865, p. 296 sg.); 
some place his death as early as A.H. 532 (see here on 
fol. 128و‎ 1. 16 sq.) Ff. 2gıb-316b (rva—r.te). 

19. Mujir-aldin Bailakâni, a contemporary of Kha- 
kâni; the biography on fol. ۲22 does not give any date 
of his death, but Taki places it in A. H. 594, and Wâlih 

Oz 
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Contents : 
The first volume. Preface on ff. ıb-5a ; biographical 

notices on ff. gP-249; index on ff. 24b-25a, After that 
the selections from the diwâns of the following 120 
poets begin at once: 

1. Abd-alfaraj bin Masüd Rin’, a native of Khura- 
sin, as Taki states in his tadhkirah, or of Lâhür or 
Balkh, and panegyrist of Sultân Ibrahim Ghaznawi 
(who died A. #. 481) and Sultân Mas‘id. In the bio- 
graphical notices (fol. gb, 1. ro), where he is called 
Sistâni and a contemporary of Sultân Mahmüd, he is 
undoubtedly confounded with another earlier poet, 
Abü-alfaraj of Sistân; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 308, 
and Rieu ii. p. 547. According to Taki, Abü-alfaraj 
Rüni died A.H. 489; according to the ۍنامز ردان‎ s دات‎ 

(comp. “Mirkhondi Historia Ghasnevidarum’ زد‎ ٥6م‎ 
Latin translation by Fr. Wilken, Berlin, 1832), p. 265, 
note 178, as early as A.H. 482, only one year after Ibrâ- 
him’s death. Ff. 25b—-30b (1-1). 

2. Abü-alkâsim Hasan ibn Ahmad Unşwr4, a native 
of Balkh, the king of poets at the court of Mahmüd of 
Ghazna. Died A.H. 431 or 441; comp. A. Sprenger, 
p. 528. Ff. 31۲-352 (v—11). 

3. Hakim Ndşir Khusrau, born near Balkh, A.H. 394; 
concerning his life and works, comp. Dr. Ethé’s edition 
of the Rüshanâinâma, in Z.D.M.G. xxxiii. p. 645 sq., 
and Schefer's Sefer Nameh, Paris, 1881. Ff. 36b-66b 
٣-۳ 
 ‎ bin Sa'd bin Salman, a panegyrist ofو 4 ۱
Mas'üd and Ibrâhim, the Ghaznawides; died, according 
to the biographical notices (fol. 8a, 1 11), A.m. 515; 
according to Taki, 525. Comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
pp. 16 and 485, and Rieu ii. p. 548. For the very 
interesting events of his life, see Bland, in the Journal 
Asiatique, 1853, ‘ Mas‘id Poete Persan et Hindoui ;’ and 
Sprenger, in the Journal of the Asiatic Society of 
Bengal, vol. xxii. p. 442 sg. Ff. 67>-101> (6r—vv). 

5. ‘Umar Khayyâm of Nishâpâr, died A.H. 517 
(A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 464) or 518 (biographical 
notices, fol. 84, 1.16). The extracts from the ruba'iyyât 
of this remarkable astronomer, poet, and freethinker 
(see Calcutta Review, vol. xxx. p. 149 sq.; Journal 
Asiatique, 1857, vol. ix. p. 548 sg.; and Rieu ii. p. 546) 
are wanting here. (Arabic pagination, ya—at.) 

6. “Uthman bin Muhammad al-Mukhtdri of Ghazna, 
a contemporary of Hakim Sanâ'i ; died A.H. 534 (bio- 
graphical notices, fol. 8, 1. 3), but Taki, who calls him 
Sirâj-aldin Mukhtâri Ghaznawi, fixes the date of his 
death in A.H. 554. 1, 1۱۵2-۲21۳ )۷۲-۱۰۱( 

7. Sayyid Hasan Ashrafi of Samarkand, contem- 
porary with Mukhtâri and Sanâ'i; the year of his death 
is unknown, Taki places it in ,دید‎ 395 (2). Ff. 122—- 
130 (1.r—11.). : 

8. Adib Şâbir of Tirmidh, with the kunyah Shihab- 
aldin, whose original name was Adib bin Isma‘il, or, 
according to A. Sprenger (Catal., p. 313), bin Majd- 
aldin Isma'il, a panegyrist of Sultân Sanjar. He was 
thrown into the Oxus, A.H. 540, as Taki; 546, as 
A. Sprenger (Catal., p.313); or 547, as the biographi- 
cal notices state (fol. 8>, last line); comp. Rieu ii. 
Pp. 552. The extracts from his diwân are wanting here. 
(Arabic pagination, 111-110.) 
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the Muslims of India, died A.H.725. Daulatshâh places 

his death in 715. His original name was Yamin-aldin 

Abü-alhasan (comp. A. Sprenger, p. 465, and Rieu i. 

p. 241, and ii. p. 609). Ff. 1790-204۲ (0.1—or1). 

31. Shaikh Awhad? Mardghi of Isfahan, the younger 

poet of this name, the pupil of the elder Auhad-aldin 

Kirmâni, and author of the Jâm-i-Jam. He died, 

probably, A.H. 738 (see his biography on fol. 16b, 1. 4; 

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 360; and Rieu ii. p. 619). Ff. 

2050-2320 (orv—cot). 

32. Shaikh Jalal ‘Adud Yazdi, a contemporary and 

panegyrist of Muhammad bin Muzaffar, who died ۰ 

765. His death is placed by Taki in A.H. 793. The 

selections of his diwân are wanting here (000-004). 

33. Khwâjah Shams-aldin Muhammad Héfiz of 

Shiraz, the most famous of all Persian ghazal writers ; 

died a.H. 791. Ff. 233-252» (oot—ova). 

34. Mutahhar, a panegyrist of the Sultân Firüzshâh 

(who reigned from A.H. 752 to 790) and of the nobles 

of his court (see his biography on fol. 17%, 1. 8 sg.) 

He was never before mentioned in any tadhkirah or 

ta'rikh, as the author of the Butkhâna states. He died 

at the age of 80 years. Ff. 253-268 (on.—o4e). 

35. ‘Imddi Shahriyâri. Likewise unknown, as the 

compiler states, but probably identical with that 

“Imâdi, whose death is fixed by Taki in A.H. 573 

(comp. Rieu ii. p. 557, and A, Sprenger, Catal. p. 16, 

No. 19, and p. 439, where two poets of this name are 

mentioned, İmâdi Ghaznawi and ‘Imadi Shahriyâri). 

FY. 26gb—273b (031—1..). 

36. Shaikh Muhammad Maghribt of Tabriz, died 

A.E. 809 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 19, No. 100, 

and p. 476; Rieu ii. p. 633). Ff. 274b-281b(1.1—1.4). 

37. Shaikh Xösim-i-Anwâr or Kâsimi of Tabriz, 

born A.H. 757 and died 837 (see his biography on fol. 

17%, last line; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 33 and 532; 
Rieu ii. p. 635). Ff. 282b-2g1b (4.4-414). 

38. Baba Fighâni of Shiraz, a contemporary of 
Jami; he died A.m. 925 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 

p. 403; Bland’s Century; and Rieu ii. p. 651). Ff. 

292b—298b (11—xr0). 
39. Abü-alhasan Ridagi, the great Sâmânide poet. 

His death is fixed here in A.H. 407 (0). Ff. zggb-3oob 

(4ra—3rv). 

40. Hakim Katardn, the teacher of Anwari died, 

according to Taki, A. H. 485. Ff. 3oob-3o3P(1rv—-ır.). 
41. ‘Am‘ak Bukhâri, a contemporary of Adib Sabir, 

Anwari, Rashid Watwât, “Abd-alwâsi' Jabali, and 
Sayyid Hasan Ghaznawi. Taki places his death in 

A.H. 543 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 16). 1 303>— 

305% (1r.—ırr). 
42. Lâmüt, a native of Gurgân, and probably con- 

temporary with the preceding poets (A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 16, calls him Lom’y). Ff. 305-307 (1rr—1r). 

43. Saif Isfarang-i-Samarkandi (i.e. Saif-aldin of 
Isfarang in Transoxania), born, as the biography states 
on fol. 18>, 1, 24, A.H. 581, and died 652 or 660 (comp. 
A. Sprenger, Catal. p. 561, and Rieu ii. p. 581 8g.) 
Ff. 3072-308) (amare). 

44, Rafi-aldin of Lunban (in the district of Isfahan), 
a contemporary of Kamal Isma‘il; died, according to 
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in 568 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 and 503, and 

Rieu ii. p. 562). Ff. 317-319” (r.o-r.v). 

20. Zahir Farydbi of ‘Irak, a contemporary and 

panegyrist of the Atabegs İldagiz and Kizil Arslan (died 

A.E. 587); comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 and 579; 

and Rieu ii. p. 563. He died, according to Taki, A. H. 

598. 11 320-334» (r.a-rrr). 

The second ۰ 

21. Shaikh Farid-aldin ‘Attar of Nishâpür (with the 

kunyas Abi Hâmid and Aba Bakr), the famous author 

of the Pandnâma and the Mantik-altair, He was born 

A.H. 513, and put to death during the carnage of the 

Tatars of Cingizkhân, according to the biography on 

fol. 12%, 1. 15, in the year 619 or 607; according to 

Daulatshâh (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 347, and Rieu i. 

p. 344), 627. 1ل‎ rb-26b (rrr-rosa). 

22. Jamdl-aldin Muhammad bin “Abd-alrazzâk of 

Isfahan, a contemporary of Khâkâni. Taki fixes his 

death in A.H. 588 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 

and 445). Ff. 27>-51> (me4—rvr). 

23. Kamdal-aldin Ismail of Isfahan, the son of the 

preceding poet, Jamal-aldin (see his biography هد‎ 

132,l.11sq.) He was tortured to death, A.H. 626 or 635 

(see there, fol. 139, 1. 20), 638 or 639 (see A. Sprenger, 

Catal., p.454,and Rieu ii. p.581). Ff. 52b—8gb (rve—e/ 1). 

24. Najib-aldin Jarbadkani (Khurbâdkâni, as 

Sprenger reads, is a mistake; comp. Marâşid, ed. 

Juynboll, i. p. mes; and Barbier de Meynard, <“Die- 

tionnaire géographique etc. de la Perse extrait du 

Yakout, Paris, 1861, p. 153, under ‘ Djerbadegân”). 

According to the biography (fol. 13>, Il. 4 and 6) he 

was a contemporary of Sanâ'i and Masüd, but that 

seems to be an error, since he is undoubtedly identical 

with the poet Najib-aldin of Fars, who probably died 

A.H. 625 or 635 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 17 and 

513). Ff. gob—g7> (#1 r—#14). 

25. Athir-aldin 4wmdân? of Hamadân, a pupil of 

Nasir of Tüs and a younger contemporary of Kamal 

Tsma‘il. According to Taki he died A.H. 665 (comp. 

A. Sprenger, Catal. p.17). Ff. g8b-ro2b (er. ۴۳۴( 

26. Majd (ibn) Hamgar of Shiraz, contemporary 

with the Atâbeg Abübakr bin Sa'd, who died A.H. 658, 

and his son, Sa'd II. Taki fixes the death of this poet 

in 686 (see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 17 and 478). Ff. 

103۲-1138 (1ro—#ro). 

27. Maulana Jaldl-aldin Muhammad Rim? of Balkh, 

the most celebrated of all the Şüfic poets; died, as the 

biography (fol. 142, 1. 8) states, A.H. 661 or 672. Jami 

places his death in 67 1 or 672 (comp. A. Sprenger, p. 489, 

and Rieu ii. p. 584 sg.) Ff. 114b-131> (#r1—ror). 

28. Shaikh Fakhr-aldin Ibrahim bin Shahriyar ‘Jaki 

of Hamadân, who died at the age of 82 or even 102 

years (see his biography on fol. 14», 1. 16), A.H. 686 or 

716. Daulatshâh and Taki place his death in 709 
(comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 17 and 441, and Rieu ii. 
p- 594). Ff 132b-142b (ort). 

29. Shaikh Sa‘di of Shiraz, died 1٥٥٥ (or, according 
to others, even 120 or 130) years old, A.H. 691 (see 
his biography on fol. 15%, 1. 12; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p- 545; and Rieu ii. p. 595). Ff. 1436-178? (¢10—-0..). 

30. Amir Khusraw of Dihli, the greatest poet among 
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to the biography on fol. 2ob,1. 6, a. m. 777, according 
to others A.H. 769 or 779 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
P. 555, and Rieu ii. p. 625). Fol. 322۳ (4), 

71-76. Nizâri of Kühistân, author of a diwân and 
of a ترشاعم‎ lols همان روتسدز‎ died aH. 721 or 720 
(comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 524). Maulana Fakhr- 
aldin Hindüshâh, Humâm of Tabriz, a pupil of Nasir 
of Tas; died a.u. 713 or 714 at Tabriz (comp. A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 17, No. 58). Badr-aldin Shah. 
‘Imad bin Ajal al'abbâsi, Imam Shihâbi Sultant. Fol. 
323% (10.). 

77-81. Shams-aldin Tâhir Nahhâs. Shaikh Abi 
Said Burgush of Shiraz. Muhammad Réfi?. Shaikh 
Khusrawâni, Kadi Nizdm-aldin. Fol. 323» (40.). 

82-86. Imdmi Harawi, a contemporary of Sa'di and 
Majd-i-Hamgar; died, according to Taki, a. ır. 686 (comp. 
A. Sprenger, p.17, No. 46, and p. 439). “Atki of Tabriz, 
perhaps identical with Jalâl-aldin “Atiki in Sprenger, 
p- 18, No. 72. Khwaja Kirmâni, author of Humâi 
and Humâyün; born A.m. 657 (read 679), died 742 
(read 753, and comp. Rieu ii. p. 620; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 471 sq.; Erdmann in Z. D. M. G. ii. 205 sg.). 
Kadi Humâm-aldin Sdin. Jalal Tabib, a native of 
Shirâz, author of the story Gul and Naurüz, composed 
A.H. 784; he died A.H. 795 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 18, No. 83). Fol. 3249 (401). 

87-91. Khatib-i-Ganjah. ‘Abd-almajid. Kâtibi, born 
in the district of Tarshiz, died A.H. 839 (comp. A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 457, and Rieu ii. p. 637). Abü- 
‘Abdallah Muhammad /i2di, the name is so according 
to the indices, vol. i. p. 25, and the binding of vol. ii; in 
the biographies the name is wanting, the text shows dis- 
tinctly Khuldi. Husâm-aldin Bakhshi. Fol. 324» (101). 

92-99. Khwajah Nasir of Tas, born A.H. 597 and 
died 672 in Baghdad. Imam 7۱0/۵۸ of Kazwin. Ndsir-i- 
Ganjah. Abü-Abdallâh Muhammad Jundi. Ubaid 
Zikdni, famous for his licentious wit, contemporary 
with Salman Sawaji; died according to the biography 
on fol. 226, 1. 8, a. m. 705, but according to Taki 772 
(comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 527). Shams Zabsi, in 
the text 16/101 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 17, No. 
43); his diwân was highly esteemed by Sultân 0 
Baisunkar. Ndşir Khan. Shaikh Niğâm, according 
to the biography identical with Nizâmi of Ganjah ; but 
others say that all the kasidas and ghazals ascribed to 
him really belong to Nizâmi ‘aridi. Fol. 3258 (sor). 

100-106. Murshidi. Abd-alfaraj of Balkh, the 
notice in vol. i, fol. 23, 1. ır, states that he is identical 
with Abü-alfaraj Rüni, comp. No. 1, but that is a 
mistake ; the kit'ah quoted here is the same, which is 
ascribed in all the tadhkiras to Abü-alfaraj of Sistân. 
Mas'üd Turkmani. “Uluwwi-Turbati. Shah 1۸01 of 
Shiraz, died A.H. gız (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p- 387). Mubdérakshéh Ghüri, the contemporary and 
panegyrist of the king Ghiyâth-aldin Abü-alfath Ghüri, 
who died A. E: 579 (a mistake for 599). o Niğâm-aldin 
of Astarâbâd, died A.H. 921 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p- 518). Fol. 325 (vor). 

107-111. Naşir of Tis (the same as No. 92, repeated 

here). Ashhari. Shah ‘Ali. Anonymous یردا)‎ 9). 
Mas'üd bin Sa'd, probably bin Sa'd bin Salman (comp. 
No. 4). Fol. 3263 (10r). 
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Taki, A.H. 603 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 17, 
No. 38). Ff. 308>—309> (1r0—1r1). 

45. Iftikhâr of Bukhara. Date unknown. Ff. gogb— 
211۳ )۳۹-۳۸(. 

46. Minüdihri Shaştgallah, a native of Damaghân, as 
he informs the reader in his own poems, and not of 
Balkh, as the biography on fol. 18>, last line, and 
Daulatshah state. He was a pupil of Abü-alfaraj of 
Sistân (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 483, and Kazi- 
mirski, Spécimen du divan de Menoutchehri, 1876). 
Ff. 311-312 (1ra—1r9). 

47. Sharaf-aldin of Shufurwah (near Isfahan), a con- 
temporary of Kamal Isma‘il (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
0. 17, No. 35). Ff. 312-216۳ (4ra—ur). 

48. Sirdj-aldin Kumri (a native of Kazwin, or as 
some say, of Ghazna), contemporary with Auhadi Kir- 
mâni, Salman Sawaji, and Maulana Muhammad ‘Assar 
of Tabriz (the author of Mihr and Mushtari, who died 
A.H. 784; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 311). ۸ 
315-316) (aer—aer). 

49. Shihdb-aldin of Samarkand (probably identical 
with the poet Shihab-aldin in Sprenger’s Catal., p. 19, 
No. 126, who died A. m. 881). Fol. 316 (+r). 

50, 51. 7۲۸ Lâhiji (perhaps this or the following 
one in 53 is the same, who is mentioned in ‘Aufi’s 
celebrated tadhkirah ‘ Lubab-ul-Albab ;’ comp. Bland's 
paper on the earliest Persian Biography of Poets, Jour- 
nal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. p. 122; for other 
poets of this name, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p.20, No. 133, 
and p. 49) and Zain-aldin Sijzi, Fol. 3170 (1618). 

52, 53. Shams-aldin Haddad (or Haddâdi) and Riki 
Shâristâni, Fol. 317> (v8). 

54,55. Saif-aldin of Bâkharz (in Khurâsân), born 
A.H. 576, died 645, and Diyd-aldin of Fars. Fol. 
3182 (110). 

56, 57. Asadi of 188, the teacher of Firdausi 
(comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 and 406), and [bn 

Yamin, the son of Yamin-aldin, died A. u. 745 (comp. 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 433). Fol. 318» (0), 

58. ‘Ain-alkuddt of Hamadân. Ff. 3198-3208 (1181— 
1Ev). 

59, 60. Shah Kabidjama and Hakim Nür-aldin 
Muhammad Şandüki. Fol. 3209 )۷۴۷(, 

61. Kamâl-aldin Raihâni. Fol. 320 (dev). 
62,63. ‘Izz-aldin (or according to the index Ghazâl- 

aldin) Shirwâni and Hasan of Dihli, who died, as the 
biography states on fol. 20, 1. 1, A.H. 737; others 
fix his death in 727, 738, or 745 (comp. A. Sprenger 
Catal., p. 418, and Rieu ii. p. 618). Fol. 3219 (1184). 

64, 65. Müsiki Badi? and Abi-al'ald’-i-Ganjah (a 
, contemporary of Nizâmi). Fol. 321b (xn). 

66, 67. ‘Imdd-aldin Shahriyâri (comp. No. 35) and 
Rashid-aldin. Fol. 322 (163). 

68-70. Sad-aldin Harawi, or as he is called in the 
text, Sa'id ۶77 Harawi ; died, according to Taki, A.H. 
741 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 10۰ 18, No. 67). Hasan 
bin ‘Alt Bâkharzi lived, according to the biography, 
during the reign of Jalâl-aldaulah Malikshah bin Alp 
Arslan, and was put to death A.H. 467. Ndsir of 
Bukhara, a friend of Salman Sawaji, who died, according 

, 
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 ‏Bab dle نایفوصزآ یعمجرکذ رد 4 سلجم, 0 014۰

 مالعا نیملکتمو مالسا یامکحریهاشم راد رد تم
 زین لوسر ترضح تعیرش لوصاو عورفب ملاع ناشیا رثکا هک

on fol. 1968.دنا هدوبر ‏ 
 ئقرف زا راکماک نیطالسو رادمان ‏Wyle رکذ رد + سلچم ج ——

on fol. 2118,راصبالاو رتاصبلا یلوا هیجان, ‏ 

çalهک رابت یلاع نارالسهپسو رادمان یارما ارګ ‏ 
on fol. 2508.دنا هدود رازراکرامضم ناراوسهاشو ترور نامیرک, ‏ 

Guts, on fol. 2582.رک رد ۱۰ ‏ higمارک نابتاکو ماظع ‏ 

 دنا بدا ‏(UL دنس هک برع ىارعش 5 لک
on fol. 2728. 

on fol. ۰مچع یارعش رکذ رد ۱۳ سلجمر ‏ 

'This book furnishes most precious and ample informa- 
tion regarding the history of the Shi'ah confession and 
its famous men; it gives many extracts from the works 
of Shi‘ah authors. For other copies, see C. Stewart, 
p. 25; also India Office Library. The extract given 
by H. T. Colebrooke is found in this MS. on ff. 38% and 
38>. Tt was printed at Taharân, A.H. 1268. 

Not dated; but this copy is probably not much later 
than the date of its composition. 

Ff, 321, ll. 31; small, clear Naskhi و‎ size, 132 in. by 7 in. 
(OuseLEy 366.] 

368 

Another copy of the same work. 
The Fâtihah (here called WL) on fol. 2b; Majlis I 

on fol. Sa; II on fol. 392; 111 on fol. 49%; IV on fol. 
88>; Von fol. 106%; VI on fol. 1959; VII on fol. 2525; 
VIII on fol. 2702; IX on fol. 318; X on fol. 3279; 
XI on fol. 344%; XII on fol. 369%. 

This copy was finished the 7th of Safar, A. H.1102— 
A.D. 1690, November 10, by Muhammad Karim bin 
“Ain ‘Ali of Tabriz. 

Ff. 398, ll. 28; excellent Nasta'lik; the Arabic quotations in 
Naskhi ; beautifully illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pages 
splendidly adorned ; size, 133 in. by 83 in. (Sare 68.] 

369 
The same. 
The Fatihah on fol. 32; Majlis I on fol. rob; 11 on 

fol. 54>; III on fol. 702; IV on fol. 1252; Von fol. 
1494; VI on fol. 263»; VII on fol. 340; VIII on fol. 
363>; IX on fol. 424>; X on fol. 436; XI on fol. 

458»; XII on fol. 40, 
The headings of Majlis VII-X are omitted. 
No date. 

Ff. 532, ll. 25; Nasta'lik, written by two different hands; 
illuminated frontispiece ; the first two pages richly adorned ; 
size, 12} in. by 7} in. (MarsH. . 1941 

370 
The same. 

The Fâtihah on fol. 32; Majlis I on fol. 119; Mon 

fol. 52>; III on fol. 66>; IV on fol. 117%; Von fol. 
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112. Shaikh Amin-aldin Kâzrüni, died A.H. 745. 

Fol. 326b (sor). 
113. Shaikh Auwhad-aldin Kirmâni, died A.H. 635 

(read 697) in Baghdad; he was the teacher of Shaikh 

Auhadi Isfahani (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 360, and 

Rieu ii. p. 619). Ff. 3260-330 (10r-10v). 

114, Khwâjah Afdal Kashi. Fol. 330% (10v). 

115. ‘Ain-alkuddt of Hamadan (comp. No. 58), in the 

text the name is altered into “Ain-al‘usar راصعلا‎ ost: 

Fol. 330? (10v). 

Here the second volume breaks off; in the biogra- 

phies are further mentioned: 116. Zaki of Maragha. 

117. Shaikh Abt Said. 118. Sad Warrdk. 119. 

Shaikh Muhammad Rüz-i- Bahân-alkabir, died a. ۰ 

604 or 606. 120. Shaikh Mahisti (9), lived during the 

reign of Sultân Mahmüd bin Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad 

bin Malikshâh bin Sanjar Saljüki. 

The first volume, ff. 334 (the Arabic pagination begins after 

the index on fol. 25% and goes down tort); the second volume, 

ff. 330 (Arab. pag. *rt—1ov), Two columns, surrounded with 

small gold stripes, each ll. 21, and a third on the margin 11. 36- 
38; Nasta'lik; size, 124 in. by 67 in. {Exxror 31, 32.] 

367 

Majâlis-almu'minin Gi EE 
A work on the biography of famous men among the 

Shi'ites, extending from the earliest time of Islâm till 

the establishment of the Shi'ah as the state religion in 

Persia by the Safawi dynasty, A.H. go5—A.D. 1499. 

It was composed by Nür-allâh bin Sharif Alhusaini 
Almar‘ashi Alshüshtari between A.H. 993 and Toro; 
comp. Rieu i. p. 337; Goldziher, Beitrüge zur Litera- 

turgeschichte der Shi‘ah und der sunnitischen Polemik, 

Wien, 1874; and Loth, Z.D.M.G. xxix. p. 676. He 
suffered for his religious opinions in the reign of 
Jahângir (A.H. 1014—1037—A.D. 1605-1627), see 
H.T. Colebrooke, Asiatic Researches, vol. vii. p. 338. 

 ‏:Beginning انث یازفناج تاعشر و دمح یاشکلد ناعفن

 ‏a داقتعا لامش تبمرا هک.
It is divided into a preface and twelve chapters 

(nls): mi 
 هیماما هعيشو هعیش قلطم فيرعت ‏Grist رد هعلاف

on fol. 2b,هترشعانثا, ‏ 

 هک هفيرش نطاومو هفیطل نکاما زا یفعب رکذ رد ‏١ سلجم
 صاخ صاصتخا ناشيا صالخا اب ةعيشو نیرهاط ‏1b ارنآ

kele, on fol. 62.تسا ‏ 
rlردو روهشم مّیشتب هک دنچ هفئاط نايب رد ‏ 

elle, on fol. 30%.دنروکذم نامیا لما ‏ 
 دّیس ترضح مارک باعصا زا هعیش ‏IN رکذ رد ۳ سلجم

on fol. 39%.هیلع مانالار ‏ JT,مالسلاو تاولصلا لضفا ‏ 

Sy} نینموم لضافاو نید رباکارکذ رد‎ FOE 
yal, on fol. 70%. 

Sl di ۱ Sam 
 ‎ aile:اعنو ءارق نايعاو نیدهتجمو ءاهقف فارشا مظاعاو

 ,«‎ on fol. 82زا نییوغلور ‎ asنیعبات
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This note makes it evident that copyist (بتاک)‎ 6 
author are the same person, and that this copy is the 
author’s autograph. Indeed, this note would be out of 
its place in any other copy but the author’s autograph. 
The MS., though not dated, may certainly be as old as 
the beginning of the seventeenth century, and many 
additions on the margin (by the same hand) seem to 
represent the last finishing strokes, applied by the 
author to his work. 

After the preface (ff. 5b—6b) the biographies begin. 
The biographical information the author gives is mostly 
very scanty, the poetical quotations are sometimes of 
considerable length. After every article, short or long, 
follows a prayer for the emperor, of one line or two, 
beginning with ىهلا‎ . In the arrangement of the poets 
we cannot recognise a certain system. Every chapter 
bears the title .ریخ رکذ‎ 

The MS. is imperfect at the end; there are wanting 
a few leaves at the utmost, containing the rest of the 
article concerning the author himself. 

End :‏ 

 یزارفارس ثعاب نآ مکح ‏GW وا هاش دومرف هضيب
 یزادرپ رعس هدرک یعطاق عبط تئتدز هس اس هت

Ff. 127, 1 1و ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 6 in. 
) 0788787 186. 

372 
Mu'nis-alarwâh حاورالا)‎ Gamage) 

Biographies of Saints and Shaikhs of the Cishti order 
in India, by Jahânârâ Begam, the daughter of the 
emperor Shâhjahân and sister to ‘Alamgir and prince 
Dara Shuküh. The illustrious authoress was herself a 
votary of the great Shaikh Mu'in-aldin Hasan alhusaini 
(so fol. gb, 1. 4, or Mu'in-aldin Muhammad alhasan al- 
husaini) alsijzi alâishti, with whose biography the work 
begins on fol. yb. It was completed A.H. 1049=A.D. 
1639; see Rieu i. p. 357. 

 ‏Beginning of the preface : ددع زا نوزفا ساپس و دمح

 لا تردقب هک هلالج ‏Je |, یمیرک عناصرم رامشو.
No date. The colophon is simply ‘ .رآ ناهج همقر‎ 

Ff. 83, ll. 11; Nasta‘lik; size, 83 in. by 52 in. 
[FRASER 229.] 

373 
Tadhkirat-i-Naşrâbâdi یدابارصن)‎ 1,35). 
Biographies of contemporary poets, by Muhammad 

Tâhir Naşrâbâdi (or Naşirâbâdi according to Rieu), 
who began to compile this work A.H. 1083—A.D. 1672, 
1673, and divided it into a preface, five sections (2), 
and a conclusion. 

Preface: Account of kings and princes (Ss رد همذقم‎ 

 .‎ yash), on fol. zb, first lineناگدازمماشداپو

Section I: Account of the Amirs, Khans, and Wazirs 

of fran and Hindüstân (5 نیناوخ و ارمارکذ رد لّوا ّثص‎ 
 .‎ in three classes, on fol. 15ارزو), ,‎ CESهناخرتفد

Section II: Account of Sayyids, noblemen, etc. 
 ‎(تعامج رثاسو ابجنو رادقمیلاع تاداسرکذ رد میود فس),

on fol. 103). 
Section 777: Account of wise and learned men, 

 هضيب فیرعت رد هعطق

 هک ‏Gye اب تاک

205 BIOGRAPHY. 

140%; VI on fol. 260b; VII on fol. 342%; VIII on fol. 
3672; IX on fol. 434>; X on fol. 447P; XI on fol. 
472°; XII on fol. 5074. 

Not dated; the copyist was Ghulam Husain. The first 
two pages are beautifully adorned. It seems to have been 
collated throughout ; in some places there are additions 
on the margin. The upper part of fol. 499 is torn off. 

From a seal on the first page with this inscription, 
aol, it is evident that this MS.زربمج تربار عرشلا ‏ 

once belonged to Sir Robert Chambers, Chief-Justice‏ 

of Bengal, who died A.D. 1803.‏ 

Ff. 550, ll. 25; clear Nasta'lik ; size, 133 in. by 8 in. 
(OusELEY 367. 

371 
Majma'-alshu'arâ-i-Jahângirshâhi یلرعشلا عمچم)‎ 

Part of a collection of biographies of Persian poets, 
who wrote in praise of the emperor Jahangir (died ۵, 
1037=A.D. 1627), to whom the work is dedicated. 

The title occurs on fol. 52, 1. 2, and on fol. 5» ult. 
The biographies are 151 in number, the last of which 

(on ff.r21b-127)) treats of the author himself (sx\4). 
His name is Kâti'i ( 6); see fol. 41>, 1. 6; fol. 424, 
1.2; 101. 121۳, 1. 9; fol. 1229, 1. 11; fol. 126, 1.8; and 
fol. r27> ult. He must have been in close connec- 
tion with the emperor, very likely as an officer of his 
court. He was an aged man when he wrote this (fol. 
5°, 1.7); his teacher or spiritual guide was Maulana 
Kasim! (fol. 125, 1.8). On fol. 121۳ 1. 7 sq., he says, 
that he, unlike the poets who spent their whole life on 
that single art, had devoted the greatest part of his 
life to ‘the acquisition of virtue’ (+2 .(باستکاب‎ 

This book is the ‘third volume’ (Daftar) of a larger 
one, as the author calls it himself at the beginning of 
the preface (fol. gb, 1. 4). 

An index of the poets is prefixed on ff. 3, 4 by a 

more modern hand. Title: نیرد کا ارعش یماسا تسرپمف‎ 

 ةرکاذمو حدم رد دش هدومن داریا ارعشلا ةرکذت ثلاث رتفد
 | ریگناهج ‏ilet نیدلا رون هلا ‏Jb هانپ تفالخ ترضح

 یزاغ لداع هاشداپ.

Beginning of the work :‏ 

 خلا ار حاتفم هلمسدزا متخاس -زاین وزجع و یجاتعم همه اب.

is the following note, written by the sameچک ‏ On fol.‏ 

 ‏hand which wrote the whole book : کا یریخأتو میدقت

ypیارعشلا عمجم ‏ ale Skeیماسآ رد ‏ lyهدش ‏ 
 رذگمر زا اي تدایس رذگهر زا ای دوب دهاوخن هوجو یب دشاب
 ۴۳۰ اد نامزلا ریخات.ای نآ تزعو یماشداپ بصحم
 ناکلا فرش دشاب هدش ریخأتو میدقت ‏le رم تّیعماج

 ‏JERE دشاب هدش ‏als تسا یریپ ةمزال

 ےا دومرف دهاوخ حلصاو دیشوپ دنهاوخ تمحرمو وفع.

1 See the article about him on ff. 401-421, 
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Firdausi’s teacher, on fol. 102. 4. Abü-alkâsim Hasan al- 
“Unşuri, the king of poets at Mahmüd's court, died A.E. 
431, on fol. rob. 5. Asjadi of Harât, one of ‘Unsuri’s 
pupils, on fol. rob. 6. Firdausi Tüsi, with his original 
name Hasan bin Ishak bin Sharafshâh, on fol. rob. 

7. Nasir Khusrau of Işfahân, on fol. 11۱٣ 8. “Abd- 
alwâsi' Jabali, flourished under Sultân Sanjar, on fol. 
120, 9, Ibrahim ibn ‘Ali Khâkâni of Shirwan, his first 
takhallus was Hakaiki, died A.H. 582 or 595, on fol. 12, 
10. Auhad-aldin Anwari, originally of Abiward ; his 
first takhallus was Khawari (not Hawi, as this copy, or 
Ghazi, as Elliot 397, fol. 21», reads), on fol. 138. 11. 
Rashid bin‘Abd-aljalil Watwat, died A. 1۳. 578, on fol. rgb. 
12. Abü-almajd Majd-aldin Adam Sanâ'i of Ghazna, born 
A.H. 437,0n fol.14®. 13. Sayyid-alhusaini Hasan of Ghaz- 
na, under Sultân Bahrâmshâh, died A.H. 565, on fol. ۰ 
14. Farid Kâtib,a pupil of Anwari, on fol.1 52, 15, Athir- 
aldin Akhsikati, one of Khâkâni's contemporaries, pane- 
eyrist of Kizil Arslan, on fol. 152, 16. Nizami of Ganjah, 
on 101 153, 17. Zahir-aldin Muhammad Fâryâbi, pane- 
gyrist of Kizil Arslan, died A.H.598,on fol.r5b. 18. Majd- 
aldin Hamgar of Fars, flourished under Atâbeg Sa'd 
bin Abi Bakr bin Sa'd, on fol. 162. 19. Kamal-aldin 
Isma‘il, son of Jamâl-aldin “Abd-alrazzâk of Isfahan, 

with the epithet یناعلا‎ Gls on fol. 16%, 20. Kadi 
Shams-aldin Tabsi (according to Elliot 397, fol. 28», 
Calabi), was in his later years intimately acquainted 
with Khwajah Nizim-almulk, Sultan Jalal-aldin Malik- 
shah Saljüki's wazir of Khurâsân, on fol. 17۸, 21. 
Khwajah Shams-aldin Muhammad Diwan, author of 
the قطنم ملاع رد هیسمش‎ SL, grand wazir of Sultân 
Jalal-aldin Saljüki, killed at Tabriz, a.H. 683, by 
Arghünkhân's order, on fol. 17>, 22. Imâmi (in 
Elliot 397 Imam) of Hardt, contemporary with Sa'di, 
on fol. 17>, 23. Shaikh Farid-aldin “Attâr of Nishâ- 
pir, with his full name: Abi Hâmid Abi Bakr 
Muhammad bin Ibrahim, born A.E. 513, killed 607 
or 619, on fol. 17>. 24. Maulana Jalâlaldin Rimi 
of Balkh, died a. H. 661, or 672, on fol. 184, 25. Saif 
of Isfarang, on fol. 18>. 26. Humâm-aldin of Ta- 
briz, contemporary with Sa'di, on fol. 18>, 27. Muslih- 
aldin Sa'di of Shiraz, died A.H. 691, on fol. 19%. 28. 
Shaikh Fakhr-aldin “Irâki, with his genuine name: 
Ibrahim bin Shahriyâr of Hamadân, a pupil of Suhra- 
wardi, died A.1r. 688 (so according to Elliot 397, fol. 34%, 
last line; our copy has 608), on fol. gb. 29. Rukn 
Sain, flourished under Tughân Timürkhân, on 101, 8۰ 
30. Amir Khusrau of Dihli, born A. H. 651, died 725 
(chronogram of his death : Yl ,(یطوط‎ on fol. 20%. 

| 31. Khwajah Hasan of Dihli, died a. قم‎ 707 (!!), on fol. 
ASA Urs 

fol. 21°. 33. Jalâl-aldin ‘Adud of Tabriz, a protégé 
of Sultén Muhammad bin Muzaffar, on fol. 21>. 34. 
Hafiz of Shiraz, died ۸,1. 791 (chronogram of his death : 

le), on fol. 21>, 35. Shâpür of Nishâpür, a 
protégé of Sultân Jalâl-aldin Muhammad Khwarizm- 
shah’s wazir Khwâjah Nür-aldin, on fol. 22%. 36. 
Khwajah Jamal-aldin Salman bin Khwâjah “Alâ-aldin 
Sâwaji, died A.H. 769, on fol. 22b. 37. Sirâj-aldin 
Kumri of Transoxania, contemporary with the preced- 
ing poet, on fol. 238. 38. “Ubaid Zâkâni, lived at the 
same time, on fol. 234, 39. Khwâjah Nasir Bukhari, 
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calligrapbers, fakirs, ete. (Mes, Lie رک رد مويس فص‎ 

 .‎ 9), in three classes, on fol. 139%هریغ
Section IV: Account of the professional poets in 

fran, Khurâsân, Transoxania, and Hindüstân, in three 
classes. The beginning of this principal section is not 
to be found in this copy; there must be a lacuna be- 
tween ff. 204 and 205, or in the context itself, because 

fol. 204 concludes with one of the dervishes (belonging 
to the third class of the third section), and on fol. 205» 
appears already Abi Tâlib Kalim, the fourth of the 
professional poets; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. go. 

Section V: Account of poets belonging to the author’s 
own family ریقفو هنیمک ماوقا راعشا رکذ رد >2 فص)‎ 

5250), on fol. 4264. The author's biography occurs 

on fol. 4328. 
Conclusion, containing an appendix of chronograms, 

logogriphs, riddles, etc. ete. A heading to this part is 
likewise not to be found, but it begins, there is no 
doubt, somewhere on fol. 439% or 439%, where the 
author's biography concludes. 1 

 ‏:Beginning یلع مالسلا و ةولصلا و هلاضفا یلع هللا دمح

Ji.لا هماخ ‏ 
An account of this work and of its author is written 

on the fly-leaves by Sir Gore Ouseley, but it is rather 
incorrect in the subdivisions; for a detailed descrip- 
tion and a complete list of the principal poets, quoted 
by Naşrâbâdi, see Bland in the Journal of the Royal 
Asiatic Society, ix. pp. 137-140; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
pp. 88-108; and Rieu 1. p. 368. 

This copy is dated the first of Jumâdâ-althâni, in 
the second year of Muhammadshâh's reign, A. H. 1132 
=A. D. 1720, roth of April. 

Ff. 493, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 5 in. 
(OuseLEy App. 33.] 

374 

Mirât-alkhayâl (JULI (تآرم‎ 
Biographies of Persian poets and poetesses, styled 

“The Mirror of Fancy,’ by Shirkhân ibn ‘Ali Ahmad- 
khan Lüdi, who completed his work, according to the 
chronogram on the last page, ll. 18 and 19, ۸,۲۲, 2 
=A.D. 1690, 1691; comp. Journal of the Royal Asiatic 
Society, ix. pp. 140-142, and Rieu i. p. 369 sq. 

Contents : 
 ‏:Preface on fol. ıb, beginning قطن نابز رب دنب وتز یا

 -ار ‏GUS هرگ لقع نونج ثعاب وت رکف - ار یارس نخس
İİ تدمعم‎ ELAN, 

on fol. 4%یف لوقلار ‏ API(رعش) ‏ 

Introduction on fol. ۰ 

att ماسقا‎ 5 be yle >», on fol. 6”. 

on fol. ۰بارعا و ظافلاو فورح نایبردر ‏ 

Beginning of the biographies on fol. gb, first line; 
the following poets are guoted in it, with extracts from 
their works: 

1. Abü-alhasan Rüdagi, flourished under Amir Nasr- 
aldin ibn Ahmad Sâmâni, on fol. gb. 2. ‘Adairi Râzi, 
under Sultân Mahmüd, on fol. gb. 3. Asadi Tüsi, 
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Damir, composed poetry in Persian, Arabic, and Hin- 
düstâni, died A.H. 1077, on fol. 718, 82. Mullâ Muham- 
mad Tâhir Ghani of Kashmir, died A.H.1079, on fol. 76». 
83. Shaikh Mun‘im of Lâhür, with the takhallus Niyam, 
a favourite of Sultân Muhammad Shuja° Bahadur, on 
fol. 77>. 84. Mulla Subhi of Kashmir (in Elliot 397, 
fol. 128», the same poet is called Mulhami of Kashmir), 
panegyrist of Sultân Shuja‘, on fol. 782, 85. “Âli Fitrat 
Sultân Shadman, died A,H. 1079, on fol.78». 86, Shaikh 
Muhsin Fâni of Kashmir, died A. ۱۰ 1081 under ‘Alamgir, 
on fol. 80%, 87. Mir Radi Danish, a favourite of Sultân 
Dara Shuküh, on fol. 812. 88. Mir Muhammad Mukim 
Fauji of Shiraz, a friend and companion of Bahadur 
Zafarjang, who is commonly known as Mirzâ Jânbeg 
Shah Shuja, on fol. 81%. 89. Shaikh Muhammad 
Sa'id Kuraishi, panegyrist of Sultân Murâdbakhsh, died 
A.H. 1087, on fol. 87b. 90. Mirzâ Muhammad Salih 
of Kabul, on fol. 97>. 91. Muhammad “Ali Mâhir, 
lived in Akbarâbâd, died A.H. 1089, on fol. 980. 92. 
Mirza Muhammadbeg Hakiki of Transoxania (in Elliot 
397 called Mirzâ Ahmadbeg of Ahmadabad, with the 
takhallus Hakiki), a friend of Shaikh Muhammad Sa‘id, 
on fol. ggb. 93. Shaikh ‘Abd-al‘aziz Nau Sarfaraz 

 .(‎ of Akbarabad, died A.H. rogt, on fol. 103(زارفرس ون)

94. Imam Wirdibeg Intikhâbi (this takhallus is miss- 
ing in Elliot 397) of Khurâsân, died very young in 
India, contemporary with ‘Ali Şâ'ib Tabrizi, on fol. 
106), 95. Mirzâ Yüsufbeg Shâ'ik, died under ‘Alamgir, 
A.H. 1098, on fol. 107%. 96. Mir Mu‘izz Fitrat, flou- 

rished under ‘Alamgir, died A.H. 1101, on fol. 112). 

97. Nawwâb Mir ‘Askari “Âkilkhân Râzi, under ‘Alam- 
gir, on fol. 1134. 98. Nawwâb Shukr-allâhkhân, con- 
temporary with Nasir ‘Ali, on fol. 1152. 99. Khwâjah 
Mu'in-aldin Shah Ghazi, one of the princes of Trans- 
oxania, flourished under ‘Alamgir, on fol. rıgb. 100. 
Mirza Muhammad Khalil of Khurâsân, was still alive 
in India at the time when this work was compiled, on 
fol. 120%. 101. MuZaffarkhân, also contemporary with 
the author, on fol. 227 102. Mirzâ ‘Ajam (in Elliot 
397 Muhammad) Kuli Turkmân, belonging to a Shiraz 
family, born in India, lived at the same time, on fol. 
1249, 103. Mirzâ Muhammad Naki ibn Mirza Mu- 
hammad Mas'üd of Andujân, with the takhalluş Purdil 

 ‎ on fol. 1258. 104. Mir Jamil Süzi, belonging(لدرپ),
to a Bukhara family, was born and flourished in India, 
on fol. 1258. 105. Hakim Faid “Ali of Mashhad, with 
the takhallus Hakim, poet in Arabic. and Persian, on 
fol. r25b. 106. Mir Muhammad Afdal Sarkhush, on 
fol. 1424. 107. Ahmad 'Ibrat, lived in Shâhjâhânâbad 
at the time of the composition of this work; he used 
originally as takhallus Mafttin, but assumed later on 
that of ‘Ibrat, after the advice of Mirza “Abd-alkâdir, 
on fol. ı42b. 108. Shaikh Nasir ‘Ali, a friend of the 
author, on fol. 1459. 109. Mirzâ ‘Abd-alkadir Bidil, 
lived at the same time, on fol. 1499. 110. Muhammad 
Sa'id Ijâz of Akbarâbâd, was, at the time when the 
author wrote, in the service of Nawwâb Mukrimkhân, the 
governor of Multan, on fol. 1539. 111. Mir Muham- 
mad Zaman Rasikh, originally of the Persian ‘Irak, 
but born in India, was in Sultân Muhammad A'Zam- 
shah’s service, on fol. 1548. 112. Mirzâ Mubârak-allâh 
Wâdih, on fol. 1578. 113. Shaikh ‘Abd-alwahid Wah- 

1 
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at the same time, on fol. 23>. 40. Maulânâ Lutf-allâh 
Nishâpüri, lived in Timür's reign, on fol. 24% 41. 
Shaikh Kamal Khujandi, a younger contemporary of 
Hafiz, on fol. 24>. 42. Maulânâ Muhammad Shirin 
(in Elliot 397 Sirin) Maghribi, was in friendly connec- 
tion with the preceding one, on fol.25*. 43. Sayyid ‘Arif 
Mir Ni'mat-allâh, died in Shabrukh’s reign, A. H. 827, on 
fol. 25>. 44. Khwâjah ‘Ismat-allah of Bukhara, flou- 
rished under Sultân Khalil bin Mirânshâh (bin Timür), 
on fol. 25b. 45. Hakim Jamâl-aldin Abü Ishak of 
Shirâz, flourished under Sultân Sikandar bin ‘Umar 
Shaikh, onfol. 262. 46. Maulânâ Bahâ-aldin Barandak 
(or Parandak, according to Elliot 397, fol. 47%) of 
Samarkand, was the panegyrist of prince Baikarâ ibn 
“Umar Shaikh, on fol. 26>. 47. Shah Kasim-i-Anwar, died 
A.H. 835, 0n fol. 274. 48. Maulânâ Muhammad Kâtibi, 
died د‎ H. 839, on fol. 27>. 49. Khwâjah Rustam of Jüz- 
ban (in the district of Bistâm), panegyrist of ‘Umar ibn 
Mirânshâh, on fol. 27>. 50. Kamâl-aldin Muhammad 
ibn Ghiyâth-aldin of Shiraz, flourished under Ibrahim 
Sultân Mirza, on fol. 282, 51. Maulana Sharaf-aldin 
“Ali of Yazd, the author of the Zafarnâma or history of 
'Timür, which he composed at the request of Sultân 
Ibrahim bin Shahrukh, on fol. 282, 52. Shaikh Adhuri, 
died A. rr. 866, 82 years old, on fol. 28. 53, Aka Malik 
bin Jamâl-aldin Amir Shahi, died a. H. 859 at Astarabad, 
on fol. 29%. 54. Amir Amin-aldin Tarlâbâdi (0), contem- 
porary with Kâtibi, on fol. 29>. 55. Maulana Sharifi of 
Balkh, panegyrist of the kings of Badakhshan, died A.H. 
871, on fol. هوا‎ 56. Tâhir of Bukhara, came under 
Babar to Harât, on fol. 30% 57. Amir NiZâm-aldin 
‘Ali Shir, Sultân Husain Mirzâ's famous wazir, on fol. 
301, 58. Maulana ‘Abd-alrahman Jami, born A.H. 
817, on fol. 30. 59. Mulla Fighâni, contemporary 
with Jami, on fol. 319. 60. Khwâjah Aşafi, was a pupil 
of Jami and a friend of ‘Ali Shir, on fol. 31۲. 61. Mirza 
Jalal Asir, under Shih “Abbâs, on fol. 32%. 62. Mulla 
Zulâli, a pupil of the preceding one(?), on fol. 338. 
63. Faghfür of Yazd, on fol. 34>, 64. Mulla Zuhüri 
of Tarshiz, contemporary with Faidi, on fol. 35°. 
65. Abü-alfaid alfayyâdi ibn Shaikh Mubarak, with the 
takhallus Faidi, died A, H. 1004, on fol. 37°. 66. Mulla 
“Urfi of Shiraz, contemporary with Faidi, on fol. 38°. 67. 
Nawwab Kâsimkhân, flourished under Jahangir, on fol. 
38>. 68. Maulana Sahâbi of Najaf, contemporary with 
Zuhüri and Faidi, on fol. 39>. 69. Haji Muhammad 
Jin Kudsi of Mashhad, died a few years after A.H. 1069, 
on fol. 40%, 70. Muhammad ‘Ali Şâ'ib Tabrizi, the 
king of poets at the court of Shah “Abbâs TI, on 
fol. 42°. 71. Tâlib Kalim, died A.H. 1062, on fol. 
43%. 72. Wahshi of Daulatâbâd, died A.H. 1063, 
on fol. 44>. 73. Mulla Shaida, contemporary with 
Kudsi, on fol. 44>. 74. Mir ahi, lived at the same 
time, friend of Kudsi, on fol. 574. 75. Mulla Munir of 
Lâhür, on fol. 57>. 76. Mulla Farrukh Husain Nazim 
of Hardt, died a. H. 1068, on fol. 57>. 77. Mulla Shah 
of Badakhshân, died at Lâhür, A.H. 1072, on fol. 610. 
78. Candarbhan Brahman, author of an Insha, styled 

yz ple, died A.H. 1073, on fol. 66% 79. Hakim 

Sarmad, an Armenian, was on friendly terms with 
Dârâ Shukth, killed in ‘Alamgir’s reign, A.H. 1072, 
on fol. 674. 80. Shah Ni'mat-allâh of Nârnaul in 
India, died A.H. 1077, on fol. 68%. 81. Mirzâ Rüshan 
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volumes, the first containing 362 ancient poets in 

chronological order, the second 545 of the poets of the 

Middle Ages (نيطُسوتم یارعش)‎ in chronological order, 

and the third the modern or contemporary poets. Well, 

this copy represents the second volume, and gives us 

biographies and specimens of 811 poets (266 more than 

in Sprenger). It begins on fol. 7», like Sprenger’s copy: 

Sends لا رتفد دیوست زا قیفوتب هک تّتملا و هلل دملل‎ 
— 2 ۲ 

 خلا دش لصاح غارف یتوگشوخ.

Ff. rb-6 contain a complete index of the whole 

volume in alphabetical order. We give now a full list 

of all the poets mentioned in this volume: 

1, Maulana ‘Abd-alrahman Jami, died ۸.1. 898 or 899, 

on fol. 7b. 2. Kadi Masih-aldin “İsâ of Sawa, under Sul- 

tan Ya'küb, killed a. 1. 896 or 898, on fol. 11>. 3. Baba 

Fighâni of Shiraz, whose first takhallus was Sakkaki, died 

A.H. ott (so!), on fol. r1».. 4, Ahli Türâni, one of the 

Amirs of Sultân Husain Baikarâ and pupil of Jami, 

died A.H. 902, on 101.148. 5. Maulana Darwish Dihaki 

of Kazwin, contemporary with Jâmi and Mir “Ali Shir, 

on fol. 14». 6. Mir Hajj of Tan, on fol. 15. 7. Mulla 

Maktabi, the author of a نونک یلیل‎ (A. H. 895), 

contemporary with Jami, on fol. 152. 8. Amir ‘Ali 

Shir Nawâi, died a. #. 906, the rrth of Jumâdâ-alawwal 

(others give A. H. 896 as date of his death), on fol. 15. 

9. Amir Abü-albarakah, born near Samarkand, con- 

temporary with Mir ‘Ali Shir, on fol. 16>. 10. Amir 

Nizâm-aldin Suhaili, under Sultan Husain Baikarâ, 

contemporary with Mir ‘Ali Shir, on fol, 174. 11. Amir 

Husain Jalâir Tufaili, under the same Sultan, on fol. 
182, 12. Maulana Agahi of Khurâsân, under Sultân 
Husain Mirza, on fol. 181, 13. Miram Siyâh of Harat, 
began to flourish under Sultân Husain Baikarâ, on fol. 
18>, 14. Maulana Ahi of Harat, died a. x. gor, on fol. 
rgb. 15. Khwâjah Shihab-aldin ‘Abdallah Marwarid 
Bayâni of Kirmân, a protégé of Sultân Husain Mirza, 

author of a diwân, styled «بابحالا سنوم‎ of a ; YE 

(als, and a ,نيريش و ورسخ‎ on fol. rgb. 16. Maulana 

Nizâm of Astarâbâd, one of the court poets of Sultan 

Husain Baikarâ, on fol. 209. 17. Maulana Shauki of 

Yazd, became renowned under Husain Mirza, on fol. 

2ob. 18. Maulana Yâri of Shiraz, at the same time, 

on fol. 206. 19. Mirza Ibrahim of Hardt, at,the same 

time too, author of a منمولا ریما‎ 2,6 (math- 

nawi), etc.,on fol. 219, 20, Mulla Muhyi شتر‎ on fol. 

214, 21, Maulânâ Khaki, contemporary with Jami 

and one of his rivals, on fol. 218. 22. Maulana Bikasi 

of Shüshtar, on fol. 21%. 23. Saifi ‘Aridi of Bukhara, 

friend of ‘Ali Shir, author of the ضورع‎ dl, on fol. 

21b, 24, Maulana ‘Abd-alsamad of Tüs, Jâmi's secre- 

tary and copyist, on fol. 21>. 25. Mulla Riyâdi of 
Turbat, under Husain Mirza, on fol. 22%. 26. Anisi 

of Khwârizm, in Sultân Ya'küb's service, died A.H. 910, 

on fol. 22% 27. Fakhr-aldin As'ad of Astarâbâd, the 

author of نيمارو سیو‎ (usually designated as Fakhr- 
aldin As‘ad of Jurjân), on fol. 22%. 28. Maulana 
Shahidi of Kumm, in Sultân Ya'kâb's service, on fol. 

29. Gulkhani of Kumm, a nephew of the pre- 

ceding poet, lived under Husain Mirza, on fol. 22>. 
22b, 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 

 ‏SS رر ربببسنیففتتت رک

211 

shat, on fol. 157b. 114. Mirzâ ‘Iwadbeg (in the text 

ely (ضویع‎ Na'im of Badakhshan (of Caghatâi origin), 

in Sultân Murâdbakhsh's service, on fol. 1 58>. 115. 

Nawâzishkhân Lahiri, still alive when the author 

wrote, like all the preceding ones (where no date of 

death is given), on fol. 1593. 116. Muhammad Fadil 

of Dihli, with the takhalluş ‘Aishi, on fol. 159». 

117. Habib-allah of Nârnaul, a friend of ‘Aishi, on fol. 

160۳. (114-117 are missing in Elliot 397.) 118. Mir 

Muhammad Husain of Andujan, with the takhallus 

Nâji, on fol. 1613 119. Mirza Muhammad Muhsin, 

contemporary with the author, on fol. 161. 120. 

Mirzâ Muhammad Ibrahim Inşâf, a pupil of 1زڅ‎ born 

in the Panjab, on fol. 162°. 121. Shaikh ‘Abd-alkadir, 

originally of the district of Ghazna, born in India, son 

of Shaikh Auliyâ, contemporary with the author, on 

fol. 163%.  Poetesses تارعاشلا)‎ 3533): 122. Mihri of 

Harât, in the service of Nir Jahan Begam, on fol. 1 Tab. 

123. Nihâni, in the haram of Shâh Sulaimân's mother, 

on fol. 1752. 124. Buzurgi of Kashmir, under Jahan- 

gir, on fol. 1752. 125. Tani Âtün ,(نوتآ ینوت)‎ the wife 

of Mulla Bakâi, on fol. 175b. 126. Aka Bigah Abâk 

Jalâir, lived in Harât under Sultân Husain Bahâdur- 

khan, on fol. 175P. 127. Arzüi of Samarkand, on fol. 175p. 

128. Aka Bigah, her father was a native of Khurâsân, and 

in the service of Muhammadkhan Turkmân, on fol. 175P. 

129. Agha Dtist, daughter of Darwish Kiyâm of Sabzwâr, 

on fol. 176. 130. Hijâbi, daughter of Khwajah Hadi 

of Astarâbâd, on fol. 176%. 131. “Işmati. 132. Bidili. 

133. Nisâi of Khurâsân. 134. Khânzâda-i-Tabrizi, 

daughter of Amir Yâdgâr. 135. Sayyid Begam of 

Jurjân, all on fol.1764, 136. Sharifah Bânü Hamdami, 

on fol. 176b. 
The whole work is interspersed with various scienti- 

fic treatises on prosody, versification, music, medicine, 

ethics, physics, etc. ete. The right order of ff. 151-157 

is as follows: 151,155,156, 152-154,157- This copy 

is dated the 15th of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1133=A. ۰ 

1721, 13th of April. 

Ff. 177, ll. 21-23; very unequally and carelessly written, 

partly in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta ; illuminated frontispiece ; 

size, 112 in. by 6 in. (OusELEY ADD. 2.] 

375 

Another copy of the same work. 
Another copy of the Mirât-alkhayâl, beginning like 

Ouseley Add. 2: لا نابز رب دنب وتز یا‎ 
Introduction on“fol. 8». 

Copied and collated at Lucknow, A. H. 1213=A. D. 

1798, 1799. 
Ff. 281, ll. 17-21; Nasta'lik, written by different hands; size, 

9} in. by 54 in. 1 (ErLLror 397.) 

376 
Safinah .(هنیفس)‎ 
The second volume (یناث رتفد)‎ of the valuable tadh- 

kirah of Persian poets, by Khushgi, who began this 
work A.H. 1137=A.D. 1724-1725, and completed it 
A.H. 1147 =A.D. 1734-1735. In A.H. 1155 =A.D. 
1742-1743 he gave it to his master Arzü, who added 
some glosses and a preface. According to Sprenger, 
Catal. Oudh, p. 130 sq., this tadhkirah consists of three 
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3ıb. 61. Mulla Nargisi of Abhar, contemporary with 
Hilâli, with whom he had many poetical contests, on 
fol. 32>. 62. Jamâl-aldin of Abhar, on fol. 33°. 63. 
Sa'd-aldin Mas'üd Daulatyâr of Bukhara, son of a Parsee, 
on fol. 334. 64. Malik-alkalém Bahâ-aldin of Andujan, 
on fol. 338. 65. Maulana “Ajibi of Khujand, on fol. 
33b. 66. Shihâbi Ghazzâli of Khujand, on fol. 33». 
67. Mulla Janübi of Badakhshân, contemporary with 
the emperor Humâyün, on whose conquest of Badakh- 
shan (A.H. 927) he composed a chronogram, viz. دمعم‎ 

 -‎ glee, on fol. 33b. 68. Shaikh Zain:؛ هش (
aldin Khwâfi, with the takhalluş Wafâi, under Bâbar, 

translator of the Turkish original of the ,یرباب تاعقاو‎ 
author also of another historical work : ناتسودنه‎ e 

yle حرش وږ‎ died A, H. 940, on fol. 33>. 69. Shaikh 

“Abd-alwâhid Fârighi of Harât, great friend of the 
preceding poet, died in the same year 940, on fol. 342. 
70. Shah Tahir Dakhani, went to Hindüstân A, 11 923, 
and entered into Burhan, Nizâmshâh of the Dakhan’s 
service, on fol. 34>. 71. Zahir-aldin Muhammad Babar 
Pâdishâh bin Mirza ‘Umar Shaikh bin Mirza Abü Said 
bin Mirza Sultân Muhammad bin Mirzâ Mirânshâh bin 
Amir Timur Gurgân, born دت‎ 888, died 937. Here is 
mentioned the other translator of the memoirs, viz. Naw- 
wâb (read Zbn) Bairâmkhân, on fol. 354. 72. Mir Ahli of 
Shiraz (originally of Tarshiz), under Husain Mirza and 
Shah Isma'il, died .د‎ 942, on fol. 36. 73. Mir Mu- 
hammad “Ali Sâlik, grandson of Ahli Shirazi, on fol. 
384. 74. Amir Muhammad Husain Kudsi, began to 
flourish under Tahmâsp Safawi, had poetical contests 
with Hilâli and Nargisi, on fol. 38% 75. Maulana 
Ahli of Iran, under Tahmâsp, on fol. 38>. 76. Maulana 
Damiri of Isfahan, whose first takhallus was Bâghbân 
( Lek), gardener, under Tahmâsp, on fol. 39%. ۰ 

Maulana Da‘i, the son of the preceding poet, on fol. 
40%, 78. Anüshirwân bin Amir Abii Sa‘id bin *Alâ- 
almulk, governor of Lar, killed A.H. 948, on fol. 40% 
79. Sultan “Abd-alrashidkhân, with the takhalluş 
Rashid, one of the rulers of Khotan, ascended the 
throne A.H. 950, on fol. gob. 80. Mirzâ Kasim 
Kâsimi of Günâbâd, composed a همانهاش‎ on Shah 
Isma‘il Şafawi's exploits, on fol. ږوا‎ 81. Maulana 
Mani of Shiraz, under Shah Ismail, on fol. 418. 82. 
Khwâjah Ayyüb Firâki, second son of Amir Abü- 
albarakah, used also Ayyüb sometimes as takhalluş, 
lived for the greater part of his life in Kabul and 
Hindüstân, but went afterwards to Gujarat and the 
Dakhan, on fol. 41>. 83. Maulânâ Sharaf-aldin ‘Ali 
Yâfii of Yazd, panegyrist of Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 
42%. 84. Maulana Muhammad Sharki of Yazd, a 
relation of the preceding poet, wakil of Shah Nür-aldin 
Ni'mat-allâh II, on fol. 424, 85. Mulla Hayati, originally of 
Bukhara, poisoned A.H. 956, on fol. 42%. 86. Mir Shams- 
aldin Muhammad Hanafi Kirmâni, with the takhallus 
Fahmi, under Shah Tahmasp, died a.H. 956, on fol. 42». 
87. Maulana Nisbati of Mashhad, under Shah Isma'il, 
lived usually at Tabriz, on fol. 43%. 88. Khalifah 
Asad-allâh of Isfahan, on fol. 434. 89. Amir Shuja‘- 
aldin Mahmüd, ibn Khalifah Sayyid “Ali (who got the 
epithet of یناطلس‎ sas under Shah Tahmâsp), grand- 
son of the preceding poet, on fol. 43°. 90. Mir Rukn- 
aldin of Rai, on fol. 43. 91. Amir Jalal-aldin 1 

2 

 رب و رعب
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30. Maulana Mu‘ini of Shiraz, one of Husain Mirzâ's 
poets, on fol. 23%. 31. Maulana Mawali of Lar, an هم‎ 
thusiastic admirer of Hafiz, whose diwân he was continu- 
ally reading, on fol. 232, 32. Harifi, son of the preceding 
poet, on fol. 23%. 33. Lâmi'i of Astarabad, under Sul- 
tan Ya'küb, on fol. 232. 34. Khwâjah Asafi of Kühis- 
tan, a pupil of Jami, a protégé of Mir “Ali Shir, died A.K. 
923, on fol. 23°. 35. Maulânâ Bannâi of Harât, was 
for some time on friendly terms with Sultân Ya'küb, lived 
afterwards in Transoxania, died A. H. 918, on fol. 24°. 
36. Ibn Jalal of Nishâpür, contemporary with Jami, | 
on fol. 24. 37. Mirza Asghar of Tis, a pupil of Jâmi's, 
on fol. 259. 38. Maulânâ Mani of Tis, a favourite of 
Abü-alhasan Mirza ibn Sultan Husain Baikara, on fol. 
259. 39. Amir Humâyün of Asfarâ'in, contemporary 
with Jami, a protégé of Sultân Ya'küb, on fol. 252. 
40. Mulla ‘Izz-aldin Râfi of Asfarâ'in, on fol. 268, 
41, Shah Karam of Khwandsâr ,(راسدنوخ)‎ on fol. 261. 
42. Khwâjah Mas'üd of Kumm, came under Sultân 
Husain Mirzâ to Harât, celebrated his exploits in a 
poem of 10,000 baits, and is besides the author of 

several Munâzarât, for instance, ملق و غیت‎ and سمش‎ 

 ‎ aso of a diwân of ghazals, on fol. 208, 43. 3رمق ور

Jamâli Kanbü of Dihli, contemporary with Jâmi, went 
to Khurâsân under Husain Mirzâ; his first takhalluş 
was Jalâli, died A. H. 925, on fol. 26۲, 44, Majd-aldin 
Bâbari, one of Sultân Sikandar Lüdi's poets, author of 
a همانهاشر‎ which sings the exploits of the Khwarizm- 
shâhs, on fol. 27>. 45. Maulana ‘Abdallah Hâtifi, 
Jâmi's nephew, died A.H. 927 or 928, on fol. 27>. 
46. Jauhari of Samarkand, one of Mir ‘Ali Shir's 
poets, brought the یبنلا ريس‎ into verse, on fol. ۰ 
47. Maulana Umidi of Rai, went A.H. 923 to 
Khurâsân, and was killed A. #. 925, just after having 
returned to Rai, on fol. 28%. 48. Sayyid Ja'far, eldest 
son of Sayyid Muhammad Nürbakhsh of Rai, went to 
Harât under Husain Mirza, on fol. 29% 49. Amir 
Sayyid Muhammad ibn Shah Kasim ibn Sayyid Nür- 
bakhsh of Rai, died very young, on fol. 29>. 50. Shah 
Kiwâm-aldin Muhammad bin Shah Shams-aldin bin 
Shah Kasim bin Sayyid Nürbakhsh of Rai, who put 
Umidi (see No. 47) to death, on fol. 29>. 51. Shah 
Safi-aldin Muhammad Safi, brother to the preceding 
poet, on fol. 301. 52. Amir Ghiyâth-aldin Khulki 

 ,‎ near Damâwandبارکش ‎ bin Amir Yüsuf of(یقلخ)
contemporary with Shah Isma‘il Safawi, on fol. 302. 
53. Baba Naşibi of Gilân, a favourite of Sultân 
Ya'küb, on fol. 30%, 54. Mulla Riyâdi of Samarkand, 
became very old and went at the end of his life to India, 
on fol. 314. 55. Mir Kuraishi of Samarkand, on fol. 
319. 56. Haji Muhammad of Samarkand, on fol. 312. 
57. Amir Ahmad Haji of Iran, was some years gover- 
nor of Harât under Husain Mirza, died under Shah 
Tahmâsp A.H. 940, on fol. 318. 58. Sam Mirzâ Sâmi, 
son of Shah Isma'il Şafawi, died young a. H. 930; he 
is the author of the یماس‎ $835, on fol. 31>. 59. 
Khwajah Muhammad Mu'min ibn Khwajah ‘Abdallah 
Marwârid Bayâni, the teacher of Sam Mirza; after- 
wards, being insulted by Shah Tahmâsp, he went to 

India, on fol. 31b. 60. Maulana Hilâli, born at Astarâ- 

bâd, of Turkish extraction, author of the ادگو هاش‎ 0 

the نیقشاعلا تافصر‎ put to death ۵,15۰ 936 (so !), on fol. 
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a favourite of the emperor Humâyün, on fol. 533. 134. 
Amir Kamâl-aldin Amiri, one of the wakils of the 
kings of Sistân, on fol. 538. 135. Kadi Ahmad Lâghar 
1 (3) of Nimrüz or Sistân, on fol. 53%. 136. Kadi 
Basir, brother of the preceding poet, on fol. 53°. 137. 
Amir Husain of Sabzwâr, with the takhallus Karbalâi, 
became greatly renowned at Harât, on fol. 53b. 138. 
Mir “Ali “Arab Fikri of Sabzwâr, brother of the pre- 
ceding poet, on fol. 53%. 139. Amir Nawâi of Sabzwâr, 
nephew of Mir Husain Karbalâi, went very young to 
India, on fol. 53. 140. Mir Figâri of Sabzwâr, also a 
nephew of Mir Husain by his sister, on fol. 53>. 141. 
Amir Shams-aldin Hashimi of Isfahan, went afterwards 

to Bijâpür in the Dakhan, on fol. 53>. 142. Zafar- 
alislâm Şâ'idi of Isfahan, on fol. 549. 143. Mulla Niki 
of Isfahan, on fol. 548. 144. Harfi of Isfahan, nephew 
and pupil of the preceding poet, on fol. 542. 145. 
Wafai Kür (the blind) of Isfahan, on fol. 548. 146. Mir 
‘Ali Tajar Çi) of Isfahan, on fol. 548. 147. Abü- 
alkâsim Amiri of Isfahan, was blinded by Shah Tahmâsp's 
order, on fol. 54>. 148. Sihri (یرعس)‎ of Kumm, on 

fol. 54>. 149. Ghadanfar یراح : درک ٨‎ of Kumm, 
author of a mathnawi «ناوج و ریپ‎ ca 7 yn, 7 

Maulana Kamâl-aldin of Rachan, on fol. 558. 151. Mir 

Muhammad Taki Marwârid of Kâshân, a descendant of 

‘Abdallah Marwârid Bayâni, on fol. 558. 152. Mau- 
lana Diyâ-aldin of Kâshân, on fol. 55%. 153. Shah 
Tâbii of Khwandsâr, a dervish, on fol. 55>. 154. 
Taşnif of Khwandsâr, on fol. 55». 155. Mulla Sarüdi 
of Khwandsâr, on fol. 55b. 156. Bâbâ Shaukhi of 
Khwandsâr, on fol. 55>. 157. Shah Murâd of Khwand- 
sir, on fol. 562, 158. Sharif of Tabriz, under Shah 
Tahmâsp, on fol. 565. 159. Kadi “Alâ of Kumm, on 
fol. 57%. 160. Mulla Maksadi of Sawa, flourished at 
the courts of Shah Isma'il and Shah Tahmâsp, on 
fol. 57%. 161. Mulla ‘Ahdi of Sawa, on fol. 579. 162. 
Damiri of Hamadân, son of the poet Hairâni, the 

author of three mathnawis, viz. Lp و‎ dal), و يب‎ 

Bile, and نیمز و نام نت‎ flourished under the Safawis, 

on fol. 572. 163. Ashki of Hamadan, on fol. 574, 164. 

Khwajah Aka Mir of Hamadân, on fol. 57>. 165. Mau- 
lânâ Shams of Yazd, on fol. 57». 166. Mulla ‘Ishrati 
of Yazd, on fol. 57>. 167. Mir Murtadâ Sharifi of 
Shiraz, went to India and died there, author of a 

and a diwân of ghazals, on fol. 57>. 168.ئفاك ‏ 
Abdibeg of Shiraz, author of a khamsah and a diwân of‏ 
more than 2000 baits, on fol. 584, 169. Malik Kasim‏ 
Nakkâsh (the painter) of Shiraz, on fol. 58°. 170.‏ 
Amir Safi of Kirmân, a cousin of Amir Fadli (one of‏ 
Akbar’s poets), was killed by the Türânian conquerors‏ 
of Khurâsân, on fol. 588. 171. Mulla ‘Ali Sairafi of‏ 
Kashmir, father of Muhammad Amin Mustaghni (who‏ 
lived under Akbar), on fol. 58>, 172. Muhammad‏ 
Kâsimkhân Manji of Badakhshan, a protégé of Humâyün,‏ 
and author of a mathnawi, on fol. 58>. 173. Shuhüdi‏ 
of Sabzwâr, on fol. 58>, 174. Maulânâ Kamali of‏ 
Sabzwâr, on fol. 59%. 175. Mir ‘Abd-albaki of Günâ-‏ 
bad, on fol. 594. 176. Maulana “Alimi of Dârâbjard‏ 
near Istakhr, a contemporary of Ghazâli of Mashhad, on‏ 
fol. 592. 177. Amir Zahir-aldin Ibrahim 5 (aes)‏ 

of Rai, on fol. 59. 178. Amir Majd-aldin Isma'il, with‏ 

« 
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of Isfahan, had poetical contests with Majd-aldin Kausi 
of Shüshtar, on fol. 43>. 92. Mir Haidar of Tan, in 
Humâyün's service, on fol. 449. 93. Kadi Ahmad 
Figâri of Asfarâ'in, on fol. 441. 94. Kadi ‘Abdallah 
Yakini of Gilan, nephew of Shaikh Ahmad Lâhiji, on 
101 44۳. 57: Kadi Yahyâ of Gilân, nephew of the 
preceding, on fol. 44>. 96. Maulana Muhammad of 
Rustamdar, lectured many years in Mashhad, on fol. 
459. 97. Maulânâ Kurbi of Damâwand, on fol. 45°. 
98. Khwâjah Muhammad Tâhir ibn Maulânâ Umidi 
of Rai, on fol. 452. 99. Maulana Afdal Nami of Rai, 
was for his whole life Umidi's pupil, on fol. ۰ 
100. Mulla Nithâri of Tabriz, on fol. 45>. 101. Hai- 
darbeg Anis of Tabriz, one of Shah Tahmâsp's friends, 
on fol. 462. 102. Hasanbeg Shukr ‘Ali of Tabriz, 
great-grandson of “Ali Shukr, on fol. 46%. 103. Amir 
Mu'in-aldin Ashraf, under Shah Isma'il, died as kâdi 
of Makkah, on fol. 46%. 104. Maulânâ Mu‘in Ladh- 
dhat of Astarâbâd, on fol. 46>. 105. Maulana Sahabi 
Najafi, was originally of Astarâbâd, on fol. ۰ 
106. Maulana Sultân Muhammad Şidki of Astarâbâd, 
lived a long time in Kâshân, on fol. 48% 107. 
Khwâjah Hasan of Kandahar, on fol. 48>. 108. Mau- 
lana Khâtimi of Harât, on fol. 48>, 109. Malik Jalal- 
aldin, one of the kings of Nimrüz, on fol. ۰ 
110. Sadr-aldin Muhammad Kalami of Lar, on fol. 
48>. 111. Shams-aldin Muhammad of Lar, brother to 
the preceding poet, on fol. 49. 112. Mir Muhammad 
Bakir of Yazd, on fol. 498. 113. Maulana ‘Abdi 
of Abarküh, on fol. 49% 114. Amir Shah Ridâi of 
Rai, on fol. 49%. 115. Mulla Fikri of Rai, went to 
Shah Tâhir in the Dakhan, on fol. 49>. 116. Mirza 
Salman of Isfahan, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 49». 
117. Mirza ‘Abdallah, son of the preceding poet, on 
fol. 508. 118. Shah Jahangir Hâshimi of Kirman, a 
descendant of Kâsim-i-Anwâr as well as of Shah Ni'mat- 
allah Nürbakhsh, was some years in Sind, and the ruler 
of that country, Shah Husain, paid him great honours. 
He was killed by robbers on the way back from Sind; 
his mathnawi راثآ‎ is an imitation of the Makhzan- 

alasrar, on fol. 50%. 119. Maulana Nuri, one of Mau- 
lana Hasan Shah of Harât's grandsons, on fol. 50». 
120. Khwajah Fadl-aldin Muhammad of Isfahan, pupil 
2 Maulânâ Abü-alhasan in Kâshân, became afterwards 
a protégé of Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. gob. 121. Maulana 
Fudüli of Baghdâd, who wrote in Persian and Turkish, 
and composed a diwân in each of these two languages, 
lived under Shah Ismail and Shih Tahmâsp, on fol. 
51% 122. Hidâyat-allâh, under Shah Tahmâsp, on 
fol. 518, 123. Shaikh Shihab-aldin ‘Ali of Rai, on fol. 
51>. 124. Shaikh Abü-alkâsim, the son of the pre- 
ceding poet, on fol. 5ıb. 125. Muhammad Mirak 
Salihi, brother of Ahmad Mirak Şâlihi of Tas, under 
Shah Tahmasp ; he was a descendant of Nizâm-almulk, 
the famous wazir of Malikshâh, on fol. 51>. 126. 
Ahmad Mirak Salihi, brother of Muhammad Mirak, 
also in Tahmâsp's service, on fol. 528. 127. Amir 
Ghiyâth-allâh of Rai, on fol. 52% 128. Amir Nür- 
allah of Rai, a relation of the preceding poet, on fol. 
52b. 129. Khwâjah Nizam-almulk of Rai, on fol. 52>. 
130. Khwâjah Ja‘far of Rai, on fol. 52>. 131. Maulana 
Ghafüri of Rai, on fol. 52>. 132. Maulana Haji of Rai, 

on fol. 53°. 133. Mir Dist Tarami (یمراط)‎ of Taram, 
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Humâyün's service, and died A.H. 973, on fol. ,6و‎ 
201. Şabühi of Caghatâi extraction, lived in Kâbul, 
died A.H. 972 or 973 at Agra, on fol. 702. 202. Maulana 
Bikasi of Sajâwand near Ghazna, frequented at Kabul 
the majlis of Muhammad Hakim Mirza, the second son 
of Humâyün, went afterwards to India, and became 
one of Akbar's Amirs; he died A.H. 973, on fol. yob. 
203. Saki Bairamkhâni (so called because he was the 

 .‎ of Bairâmkhân), died a. 1۰ 974,on fol. yob. 204مزالم

Kâdi Ahmad Ghaffâri of Kazwin, author of the 

died a.m. 975, on fol.ارآ ناهج ےيرأت, ‏ and theناتسراکن ‏ 
Mulla Tadrawi or Tadhrawi of Abhar, nephew712. 205. ‏ 

of Nargisi, went to India into Bairâmkhân's service,‏ 
and of the math-دامع ندا ةمان هد باوج ‏ author of the‏ 

dedicated to Yüsuf Muhammad-128171 .فقسوپ نسحر, ‏ 
khan, died a.H. 975, on fol. 712. 206. Kadi Muhammad‏ 

of Rai, under the Safawis, particularly Shah Tahmâsp,‏ 
renowned for his chronograms and impromptus, on fol.‏ 
yıb, 207. Kadi “Atâ-allâh, brother of Kadi Muham-‏ 
mad, at the same time, also renowned for his ta’rikhat,‏ 
on fol. 72% 208. Kadi ‘Abdallah, son of Muhammad‏ 
of Rai, good poet and musician, on fol. 722, 209. Mir‏ 

Muhammad Kasim of Rai, under Shah Tahmâsp, went‏ 

to India and lived with ‘Abd-almajid Asafkhan, on fol.‏ 
72b. 210. Mirza Khanjarbeg of Caghatai extraction,‏ 
one of Humâyüns Amirs, on fol. 72>, 211, 212.‏ 
“Ali Kulikhan Khânzamân Sultân and Muhammad‏ 
Sa‘id Bahâdurkhân, sons of Haidar Sultân Uzbeg, both‏ 
killed by Akbar, A.H. 974, on fol. 739. 213. Shah‏ 
Nasir Khwajah of Tirmidh, went to India in the‏ 

 214. ؟ازفص
Muhammad, with the takhalluş Sultân, of Salak near‏ 
Kandahâr, composed a kaşidah in honour of Khânza-‏ 
man Sultân, on fol. 73>. 215. Mirzâ Sipahi, grandson‏ 
of Khwajah Kalânbeg, died at Agra A.H. 973, on fol.‏ 

Amir Niyâzi of Buhkârâ, entered, after many742, 216. ‏ 
adventures, Akbar’s service, on fol. 742. 217. Mirza-‏ 
beg Sipihri of Türân, nephew of Khwâjah Amin-aldin‏ 
Mahmüd, who was known under the name of Khwajah‏ 
Jahan in Akbar's time, died A.H. 979, on fol. 754. 218.‏ 
Maulana Yahyajan, son of Ahmad Tabib of Gilan, went‏ 
A.H. 967 from Gilân to Kazwin as envoy of Khan‏ 
Ahmad, on fol. 752. 219. Mulla Shaikh Ahmad Fanai,‏ 
was in the service of Amir Ghiyâth-aldin Manşür, of‏ 
Maulânâ Ahmad of Abiward, of Shams-aldin Muham-‏ 
mad Khidri, and of Kamâl-aldin Husain Lari, died A.H.‏ 

on fol. 75%. 220. Shaikh Mauzün Nâgüri, under975, ‏ 
Akbar, on fol. 75>. 221. Darwish Bahram Sakka of‏ 
Turkish extraction, became a Şüfi, was highly favoured‏ 
by Akbar, and died during a journey to Sarandib, on‏ 
fol. 75>. 222. Bayadi of Agra, in the beginning of‏ 
Akbar’s reign, on fol. 76%. 223. Khwajagi Sharif of‏ 
Shiraz, under Akbar, on fol. 764, 224. Shaikh Ahmad‏ 
of Shiraz, brother of the preceding poet, on fol. ۰‏ 

Amir Fadli of Kirman, in the beginning of225. ‏ 
Akbar’s reign, on fol. 76>. 226. Khwâjahzâda of‏ 
Kabul, in the beginning of Akbar’s reign, on fol. 76.‏ 

Maulânâ Nami of Kashmir, one of Humâyün's227. ‏ 
and Akbar's poets, on fol. 76b. 228. Mâhiri of Kash-‏ 
mir, under Akbar, on fol. 772. 229. Haji Muhammad‏ 
of Kabul, under Humâyün and Akbar, on fol. ۰‏ 
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the takhallus Majdi, son of the preceding poet, on 
fol. 59%. 179. Mirzâ Sharafjahân of Kazwin, a friend 
of Maulana Damiri, born the 18th of Rabi-alâkhar, 
A.H. goz, died the 7th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 962, 

60 years old (ta'rikh: هدش ناهج زا فرش‎ sl), on fol. 
şgb. 180. Kadi Rüh-allâh, the uncle of Sharaf- 
jahan, lived in Kazwin, on fol. 609. 181. Nasir-aldin 
Muhammad Humâyün Pâdishâh, Bâbar's son, born 
A. H. 913, ascended the throne 937, died 963, on fol. 602. 
182. Mirza Kamran, brother of the emperor Humâyün, 
was blinded by his brother’s command; died, during 
his pilgrimage, A.H. 964; his son, Mirzâ Abü-alkâsim, 
with the takhallus Shaukati, was likewise a good poet, 
died A. H. 974,a8 a prisoner in the fortress of Gwaliyar, on 
fol. 618. 183. Mirza Mahdi, second brother of Humâ- 
yün, left a diwân, on fol. Gıb, 184. Mirza Ibrahim of 
Badakhshân, son of the governor of Badakhshân Mirza 
Sulaimân, born A.H. 941, died, only 26 years old, 
A.H. 967, on fol. 62%. 185. Mulla Raunaki of Bukhara, 
was at first in Mirzâ Kâmrân's service, afterwards in 
Mirza Ibrahim’s, died A.H. 964, on fol. 62% 186. 
Maulana Nâdiri of Samarkand (not of Mashhad, as the 
Haft Iklim say, nor of Tarshiz), went in later years to 
Hindüstân, praised Humâyün in a kasidah, died A.H. 
966, in the early part of Akbar's reign, on fol. 629, 
187. Mir Muhammad Mu'min of Astarâbâd, went to the 
Dakhan, and entered the service of Ibrahim Kutbshah, 
afterwards of Muhammad Kuli Kutbshâh, on fol. 62. 
188. Maulana Sa’il of Ah, near Damâwand, went in his 
youth to Hamadân and died there, had poetical dispu- 
tations with Hairati, on fol. 634, 189. Khwâjah Hijri 
of Farghana, was, during the last years of his life, in 
Akbar’s service, on fol. 63>. 190. Khwajah Muham- 
mad Sharif Hijri of Rai, was, under Shah Tahmasp, 
wazir of Yazd and afterwards of Isfahan, on fol. 63). 
191. Khwâjah Muhammad Tahir Wasli, son of the 
preceding poet, on fol. 64% 192. Khwajah Mirza 
Ahmad, the younger brother of Sharif Hijri of Rai, on 
fol. 642. 193. Khwâjah Khwajagi, also a brother of 
Sharif Hijri, on fol. 648, 194. Khwâjah Shâpür, the 
son of the preceding poet, and nephew of Sharif Hijri, 
went to Hindüstân in Akbar’s time, author of a math- 

nawi ,ورسخ و نیریش‎ on fol. ۰ , 195. Mullâ Şâdik 

Halwâl of Samarkand, was some time in Lâhür, went 
back to Samarkand and died there, on fol. 66b, 196. 
Saudâi Kalandar of Gujarat, in the beginning of 
Akbar’s reign, on fol. 66. 197. Ra'is Nür-aldin, with 
the takhallus Nuri of Hurmuz, in the beginning of 
Akbar's reign, on fol. 66>. 198. Maulana Wahshi 
1281 (so!) of Yazd, came to Sind in the beginning of 
Akbar's reign, author of a mathnawi, ورسخ و نیریشر‎ 

and of another, نیرب‎ ols, on fol. 66۲, 199. 7 
Muhammad Bairâmkhân bin Saif “Alibeg bin Yar “Ali- 
beg bin Pir “Alibeg bin “Ali Shukrbeg Bahârlü, born in 
Badakhshân, came to Balkh and entered, sixteen years 
old, Humâyün's service, became governor of Kandahar 
after that emperor’s return to power, and died A.H. 
968, in Akbar’s time. He was the father of Mirza 
“Abd-alrahim, who was four years old at his father’s 
death, and translated the یرباب تاعقاو‎ into Persian, 
on fol. 682, 200. Muhammad Shah Unsi of Kanda- 
har, went with Babar to India, was afterwards in 



died on a journey to Kashmir in Akbar's reign, A. ۰ 
989, on fol. 86, 254. Shaikh Husain Kuraishi, a 
friend of Faidi, lived from Babar’s time to the middle 
of Akbars reign, and died A.H. 989, on fol. 88. 
255. Şabüri, son of Karâbeg, the goldsmith of Tabriz, 
on fol. 892. 256. Shah Ghiyâth-aldin “Abd-al'ali, an 
offspring of Amir Tahir-aldin Muhammad Shahid of 
Kirmân, lived under Shah Tahmasp, on fol. 890. 
257. Saif-aldin Mahmüd, with the takhalluş Rajai of 
Isfahan, died in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, on fol. 89>. 258. 
Khan Ahmad of Gilân, one of the rulers of Gildan, was 
imprisoned for twelve years by Shah Tahmasp in A.H. 
974, on fol. 89>, 259. Amir Hudüri of Kumm, lived 
about thirty years in Mashhad, flourished during the 
reigns of Shah Tahmâsp and Isma‘il, on fol. gor, 260. 
Mir Ashki of Kumm, brother of the preceding poet, on 
fol. gob. 261. Maulana Lisâni of Shiraz, dieda.H. 991, 
on fol. go>. 262. Haji Haidari of Tabriz, Lisani’s pupil, 
went to India and entered Akbar’s service, on fol. 918, 
263. Mulla Shiri, enjoyed Akbar's favour, on fol. 928. 
264. Muhammad Amin Mustaghni, son of ‘Ali Sairafi 
of Kashmir, under Akbar, on fol. ود‎ 265. Kasim 
Arslan of Mashhad, a descendant of Mahmüd of Ghazna’s 
Amir Arslan Jâdhib, came from Transoxania to India, 
entered Akbar’s service, and died A. A. 995, on fol. ۰ 
266. Maulana Taki-aldin, with the takhallus Huzni of 
Isfahan, died in India, under Akbar, A.H. 995, on fol. 
932. 267. Khwâjah “Abd-alridâ of Rai, nephew of 
Khwajah Sharif Hijri, famous especially for his chrono- 
grams, on fol. 93>. 268. Khwâjah Muhsin of Rai, 
nephew of the preceding poet, on fol. 94%. 269. Shah 
Du'âi, a dervish, under Akbar, on fol. 94 270. 
Maulana Muhtasham Kashi, under Shah Tahmâsp and 
“Abbâs, on fol. g4>. 271. Khwâjah Husain Thanâi, 
probably of Mashhad (not of Nishâpür, as the Haft 
Iklim state), author of a diwân and two mathnawis, 

Su, died A. 996, buried in Lâhür, onمرا غاب هه 4 ردنکس ‏ 
fol. 96% 272. Sultân Ibrahim Mirza Jahi, one of the‏ 
Safawi Sultans, in whose service Thanâi spent some‏ 

time, author of the ,یمیهاربا گنهرف‎ on fol. 97>. 273. 
Maulana Sayyidi Muhammad, with the takhallus “Urfi, 
son of Khwâjah Zain-aldin ‘Ali bin Jamâl-aldin of 
Shiraz, completed his diwân A, H. 996, wrote imitations 
of the رارسالا نزخم‎ and the ورسخ نیریش‎ (not complete)— 
and a prose treatise on Şüfism, styled هیسفنر‎ died in 
Shawwal A.H. 999, on fol. 98%. 274. Amir “Urfi of 
Mashhad, under Akbar, on fol. rorb. 275. Maulana 
“Urfi Kamangar (the bow-maker) of Tabriz, panegyrist 
of Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. ror>, 276. Maulana Lutfi, 
son of the preceding poet, on fol.rorb. 277. Mulla 
Taufi of Tabriz, on fol.1orb. 278. Khwajah Fâni of 
Tabriz, on fol. 1024, 279. Hakiri of Tabriz, on fol. 
102%, 280. Fakiri of Tabriz, on fol. ro2% 281. 
Sahwi of Tabriz, on fol. 1024, 282. Nazmi of Tabriz, 
on fol. 1625 283. Ja'fari of Tabriz, great connoisseur 

of ,لمر‎ on fol. 1020. 4 Zarifi of Tabriz, on fol. 
102%, 285. Wukü'i of Tabriz, on fol. 102% 286. 
Fasihi of Tabriz, on fol. rozb. 287. Mas'üd, on fol. 
to2b. 288. Maulânâ Fahmi of Rai, went to India 
under Akbar, on fol. ro2b, 289. Mulla Fahmi of 
Hurmuz, contemporary with the preceding poet, on fol. 
1039. 290. Maulânâ Fahmi of Kâshân, never went to 
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230. Muhammad Ridâ of Mashhad, under Akbar, on 
fol. 772. 231. Akdasi of Mashhad, under Akbar, on 
fol. 772. 232. Mulla Shitâbi of Günâbâd, at the same 
time, on fol. 77>. 233. Mulla Nuzhati, contempora- 
neous with Mulla Azhari, at the same time, on fol. 77». 
234. Maulana ‘Ali Ridâi Ghazali of Mashhad, the king 
of poets at Akbar's court, the predecessor of Faidi, 

author of a diwan, a mathnawi ,عیدب شقن‎ several 

prose works, viz. وتکم,‎ yyl, ةويلل‎ ol) (on Şüfism), 

and تانتاکلا‎ wl)», ete., died at Ahmadâbâd in Gujarat 
A.H. 980, on fol. 77>. 235. Mullâ Raughani of Asta- 
rabad, went to India, died a. x. 980, during a journey to 
Gujarat, on fol. Sob. 236. Tlâhi, lived under Babar, 
Humâyün, and died in the early part of Akbar’s reign, 
on fol. Sob. 237. Yâdgârbeg Hâlati, Tlâhi's son, on 
fol. Sob, 238. Likâi, son of the preceding poet Ha- 
lati, on fol. 8ra. 239. Maulânâ Saif-almulük Shujai 
of Damâwand, on fol. 812, 240. Amir Kadi, with the 
takhalluş Amiri of Rai, pupil of Kâdi Mas'üd, went to 
India, became a Naukar under Akbar, and died A.H. 
982, on fol. 81>, 241. Amir Abü Turâb of Rai, brother 
of the preceding poet, on fol. 8ıb. 242. Mirza Kuli 
Maili of Türânian birth, went to India in the beginning 
of Akbar's reign, died A.H. 984, on fol. 8Sıb. 243. Mulla 
‘Ali, with the takhallus Târami (because he was of Târam 
near Samarkand), under Humâyün and Akbar, died 
A.H. 981, on fol. 83% 244. Khwajah Husain of Marw, 
a pupil of Maulana ‘Isim-aldin Ibrahim and of Shaikh 
Ibn Hijr Mufti (who died A.H. 973), tutor of ۹1 
and Abt-alfadl, lived under Humâyün and Akbar, is 
mentioned in the Akbarnama, was a great composer of 
chronograms, left India A.H. 989 for his native 
country, and died on the way near Kabul, on fol. 83°. 
245. Sayyid Muhammad Jâmabâf Fikri of Harat, 
went A.H. 969 to India, on fol. 83>. 246. Maulana 
Kasim, with the takhallus Kâhi, of Samarkand, with 
his full name Najm-aldin Abü-alkâsim ; came, fifteen 
years old, into the service of Jâmi, went to India in the 
early part of Akbar’s reign, died a.m. 968, 110 (or, 
according to others, even 120) years old, in Agra, on fol. 

849. 247. Ghayüri of Kabul ,(یلباک یرویغ)‎ was at 
first in the service of Akbar’s younger brother, Mu- 
hammad Hakim Mirza, afterwards in that of Akbar 
himself, on fol. 852. 248. Khwajah Muhammad Rahim 
of Rai, with the takhalluş “Ahdi, under Akbar, on fol. 
85>. 249. Maulana ‘Aufi of Ahmadabad in Gujarat, 
under Akbar (the statement of the author of the Safi- 
nah that this ‘Aufi wrote a tadhkirah is an error; he 
mistook him probably for the older “Aufi, who lived 
about A.H. 600), on fol. 85>. 250. Mir Amani of 
Harat, used to live in Kabul, fell from horseback in 
Jaunpür, and died A.H. 981, on fol. 85>. 251. Amir 
Sayyid ‘Ali Musawwir (the artist), with the takhallus 

Judâ'i, son of Pir Manşür of Tirmidh, under Humâyün 

and Akbar, illustrator of the story of Hamzah ( el هصق‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 862. 252. Shuja of Kâshân, underهزمح)ر
Shah Tahmâsp and Ismail TI, fled later on to Isfahan, 

in conseguence of a libel directed against the governor 
of Kâshân, and died there, A. H. 987, on fol. 86%. 253. 
Maulana Muhammad Taki-aldin Hairati, of Tin, under 
Shah Tahmâsp, author of a diwân and a mathnawi, 
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in imitation of the Sikandar-nâma; all incomplete 
except the first two, and the well-known diwân, on fol. 
110۳, Added to Faidi's biography is that of his 
brother Abü-alfadI, the prime minister of Akbar, and 
author of the ,همانفرگش بر ات‎ which is commonly called 

 -‎ murیربکا هتل ‎ St with its third~volume, theهمان
dered A.H. torr, on fol. 114% 318. Nür-aldin Mu- 
hammad Karâri, second son of Maulana ‘Abd-alrazzik 
Gilani, and brother to Hakim Abü-alfath Gilâni (the 
eldest son) and Hakim Humâm (the youngest), on fol. 
115%, 319. Mir Sayyid Muhammad ‘Itabi of Najaf, 
was first in the service of Mir Hudüri of Kumm, then 
went to India, was employed at the court of the ‘Adil- 
shâhs of the Dakhan, afterwards at that of Akbar, was 
imprisoned in the fortress of Gwâliyâr, released by the 
emperor’s pardon, joined in Ahmadnagar Burhân- 
almulk, and died there, on fol. 1162, 320. Mullâ 
Ghairati of Shiraz, went to India under Akbar, on fol. 
116b. 321. Maulina ‘Abd-alhakk Hakki, under Akbar, 
on fol. 116b, 322. Hakim ‘Ain-almulk Dawâ'i of 
Shiraz, under Akbar, died ۰ 1004, on fol. 1172, 323. 
Shaikhzâda Fidai, son of Shaikh Muhammad Lahiji 
(the author of a commentary on the زار نږ‎ on fol. 
1179. 324. Maulânâ Hâtim of Kâshân, on fol. 117», 
325. Mir Rüzbahân Sabri, lived mostly in Isfahdn, in 
Shah ‘Abbas’ time, on fol. 117. 326. Ghanibeg, with 
the takhallus Ghani of Hamadan, under “Abbâs, went 
afterwards to India, came to Kashmir ,هی‎ 1000, was 
imprisoned after the conquest of that country for two 
years, and killed, A. H. 1008, in Burhânpür, on fol. 118b, 
327. Maulânâ Mazhari of Kashmir, went to Harat, 
Mashhad, Kazwin, in the time of Sultin Muhammad, 
son of Tahmasp, and of poets like Muhtasham Kashi, 
Wahshi, and others; went afterwards to India, and 
gained great favour with Akbar and Faidi; retired at 
last to Kashmir, and died there, on fol. ırgb. 328. 
Mir Muhammad Kasim Asir of Warâmin near Rai, flou- 
rished under the Shâhs Tahmâsp and “Abbâs, went also 
to India, on fol. 1٥60٥ 329. Mir ‘Abd-alghani, with 
the takhallus Ghani of سرعت‎ (that is, شرفت‎ Tafrish 
in Kâshân, see Barbier de Meynard, Dictionnaire géo- 
graph. ete., p. 140), a pupil of Abü-alkâsim Kazrini, 
under Shah “Abbâs, never went to India, on fol. 121», 
330. Haji of Shiraz, brother of Maulana Rashki of 
Hamadan, began to flourish A. H. 999, left his home for 
Hamadan A.H. toot, and went four times to and from 
the Dakhan, on fol. r22b, 331. Mulla (or Mir) Aba 
Muhammad Nuşrati of Isfahan, went to India and en- 

tered Faidi’s service, on fol.r23b. 332. Mir ‘Aziz, with 
the takhallus ‘Azizi of Kazwin, went to India under 

Akbar, wrote besides lyrical poems several other works, 

Viz, بوشآ‎ ad, لُم و‎ J, ,تعانقلا ةحود, قاشعلا ةفيعص‎ 
and a لمر رد‎ JLo), on fol. 123P. 333. 4 

Hisâbi of Nazar رظن)‎ Ho, 51), good poet and musician, 
relative of Khwâjah Kasim Mustaufi, on fol. 1242. 
334. Mir Muntaha of Zawâra هراوز تیالو)‎ gi, on fol. 
124. 335. Maulana Şafiyâi of Isfahan, contemporary 
with the author of the Haft Iklim, on fol. 1249, 
336. Ghiyâth of Işfahân, with the takhalluş Munşif (or 

Manşaf Crete), on fol. 124b. 337. Aka Shahaki 
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India, on fol. 103%. 291. Mulla Muhammad Sairi of 
Rai, cousin of Fahmi of Rai, went to India under 
Akbar, on fol. 103%. 292. Amir Muhammad Sharif 
Wukü'i of Nishâpür, son of Rashid Ghiyath-aldin Ishak- 
Abadi, became, when he went to India, first attached to 
Shihâb-aldin Ahmadkhan, afterwards entered the im- 
perial service, and at last retired from the world alto- 
gether; he was a friend of Thanâi's, and died A. H. 
1002, on fol. 103. 293. Shaikh Ya'küb Sarfi of 
Kashmir, successor to Husain of Khwârizm in the 
spiritual leadership, teacher of Shaikh Muhsin Fâni, 
patronised by Humâyün, died the r2th of Dhü-alka'dah, 
A.H. 1003, on fol. ro4b. 294, Maulânâ Şalâh-aldin 
Sarfi of Sawa, contemporary with Maulânâ ‘Ahdi, 
Tariki of Sawa, and others, pupil of Muhtasham Kashi, 
enjoyed for a long time the guidance of Mir Haidar Mu'- 
ammâi, with the takhallus Rafi‘i; went twice to India, 
and was in close connection with ‘Urfi and Faidi, on fol. 
105%, 295. Maulânâ Muhammad Mu’min Husain of Yazd, 
under Shah Isma‘il 11 and Shah “Abbâs, great rubâ'i- 
writer, on fol. 1073, 296. Maulana ‘Idi of Günâbâd, 
wrote a mathnawi in imitation of the رارسالا ن‎ 75, flou- 
rished under the same two Shâhs, on fol.107. 297. Mau- 
lana Ridai of Kashan, on fol. 1076. 298. Ghiyâth-allâh 
of Shiraz, a great favourite of Akbar, librarian of the 

imperial library نویامه)‎ lL), on fol. 10838 299. 
Musallimi ) ) of Shiraz, under Akbar, on fol. 
108%, 300. Arshad of Shiraz, on fol. 1082. 301. 
İzadi of Shiraz, at the same time, on fol. 108b, 302. 
Fatahai of Shiraz, went to India under Akbar, on fol. 
108b, 303. Najati of Shiraz, on fol. 108b, 304. Ham- 
dami of Shiraz, a schoolmaster, lived in Akbar’s time, 
on fol. 108. 305. Partawi of Shirâz, on fol. ro8b. 
306. Maulana “Abd-al'ali Najâti of Mashhad, at the 
same time as all the preceding poets, on fol. 108b, 
307. Maulânâ Darwishi Husain of Shiraz, went to 
India under Akbar, on fol. ro8>. 308. Ashrafkhân of 
Mashhad, Mir-munshi under Akbar, on fol. 1091, 309. 
Maulana Shafi'i of Bukhara, at the same time, on fol. 
1099. 310. Mullâ Mushfiki of Bukhara, went to India 
under Akbar, on fol. rogb. 311. Malik Mahmüd, a 
descendant of the kings of Gujarat, died at Ahmadabad 
A.H. 1000, on fol. ,دوو‎ 312. Mir Walihi of Kumm, a 
good musician, on fol. rogh. 313. Hashim of Kanda- 
har, associated with Bairâmkhân, on fol. 1109, 314. 
Haidari of Hamadân, went to India under Akbar, 
attached to Mir Muhammadkhân, on fol. 1109, 315. 
Mirza Rustam Fidâi of Gildan, lived and died in 
Shiraz, on fol. 1109. 316. Kurbi of Cilân, on fol. 
1160 317. Shaikh Abü-alfaid Faidi Fayyâdi, the 
great poet, and brother of Abi-alfadl, died A.m. 1004 ; 
among his numerous works in prose and verse, in 
Arabic and Persian, there are mentioned here, دراوم‎ 

 ‎ , a commentary on theقالخا ملع رد ۳ ماهلالا عطا
Kurân (dated A.H. 993); a Persian translation of two 
fanns (or parwas) of the Mahabharata ; and a translation 
of Lilâwati; besides five mathnawis, ,راودا رک گرم‎ imi- 
tation of Nizâmi's Makhzan-alasrâr; نمدلنر‎ in the 
metre of the same poet's Laila and Majnün ; و نامیلس‎ 

 ‎تفه ;‎ in imitation of Shirin and Khusrauسیقلبر
iS, in imitation of Haft Paikar; and the همان رک‎ 
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Akbar, on fol. 1368. 373. Maulana Kami of Sabzwâr, 
went to India, contemporary with ‘Urfi, Anisi, Nau‘, 
Shikibi, ete., on fol. 1362. 374. Yulkulibeg Anisi, died 
A.H. 1014 or rors in Burhânpür (see A. Sprenger, p. 333), 
on fol. 137P. 375. Mulla Zamani of Yazd, under Shah 
“Abbâs, went to India A.H. 1010, was killed by ‘Abbas’ 
order A.H, 1015, on fol. 1409, 376. Maulana Bakâi of 

Bahrâbad دابآ رهبر)‎ near Asfara’in, killed in Shamsabad 
A.H. 1015, on fol. r40%. 377. Mir Husain, with the 
takhallus Kufri of Turbat in Khurâsân, went to India, 
served Nawwab Sayyid Yusuf Khan of Mashhad, and 
together with Nau'i, Akbar’s second son, prince Daniel, 
died A. H. 1016, on fol. 1424. 378. Rai Manühar, with 
the takhallus Tausani, of a Râjpüt family, pupil of 
Faidi and highly patronised by Akbar, on fol. 142». 
379. Maulana Darwish Gunâhi, flourished in India 
under Akbar, died A.H. 1015, on fol. 1434. 380. Mulla 
Khuldi, lived at the same time and died in the same 
year A.H. 1015, on fol. 1432. 381. Mir Mughith 
Mahwi, came in his twelfth year to Ardabil, lived eight 
years in Najaf and Karbala, went to Mashhad and 
Harât, where Mullâ Shikibi and Yulkulibeg Anisi 
became his pupils, afterwards to India, where he found 
favour with Akbar, and died A.H. 1015 or 1016'in his 
native place, Asadâbâd near Hamadân, on fol. 1438. 
382. Hakim Zulâli of Khwandsâr, author of the seven 
mathnawis (هرایس فبس)‎ composed between A. H. 1 
and 1o14, his death is fixed here in A. H. 1016, on fol. 
145%. 383. Khwâjah Sharif Farsi, son of Khwajah 
‘Abd-alsamad Shirinkalam, Akbar’s chief painter, was 
always with Jahangir, and rose in his reign to the rank 
of Amir-alumarâ and privy-councillor, died ۰ 
1017, on fol. 148% 384. Sharif Muhammad, with the 
takhallus Sarmadi of Isfahan, whose first takhallus was 
Faidi, flourished under Akbar and Jahangir, on fol. 
148>, 385. Baba Talib of Işfahân, under Akbar and 
Jahangir, died 90 years old, in the reign of the latter 
emperor, in Kashmir ; left, like the preceding poet, a 
diwan and a mathnawi, on fol. 1498. 386. Mulla 
Ziwari, author of a mathnawi ورسخ و نیریشر‎ died in the 

beginning of Jahângir's reign, on fol. 149. 387. Mir 
“Ali Akbar of Kâshân, with the takhalluş Tashbihi, 
flourished under Akbar, died, in the beginning of 
Jahângir's reign, at Lâhür, author of a mathnawi 53 

 ‎ on fol.r49>. 388. ‘Abd-alrazzik Rasmi, cameديشروخ ور

to India at the end of Akbar’s reign, and went about 
there as Kalandari monk for 20 years, on fol. 150). 
389. Sâmiri, son of Haidari of Tabriz, went to India 
at the beginning of Jahangir’s reign, on fol. 150». 390. 
Kadi Nuri of Isfahan, died a. H. 1018, under Jahangir, 
on fol. r50b. 391. Maulana Muhammad Rida Nau'i 
of Khabüshân near Mashhad (see A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 516, and Rieu ii. p. 674), went to India under Akbar, 
died A, H. torg at Burhânpür; author of the famous 

mathnawi و زوس‎ and of a همان ىقاس‎ in 700 baits, on 

fol. 152%. 392. Maulana ‘Ali Ahmad Muhrkan (the 
seal-engraver) of Dihli, with the takhalluş Nishâni, son 
of Shaikh Husain Nakshi, Jahângir's teacher, died A. H. 
rorg at Dihli, on fol. 1562, 393. Mulla Ghulam ‘Ali 
Cishti of Lâhür, under Akbar, on fol. 1572. 394. Mir 
Rafi'-aldin Haidar Rafi'i Mu'ammâi of Kashan, the great 
writer of riddles and chronograms, lived under Tahmasp 
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( Xals), on fol. 124b. 338, Maulana Bâbâshâh of 
Isfahân, on fol. 124>. 339. Baba “Aidi of Gilan, a 

Safi, on fol. 124P. 340. Mir Hâlati of Gilan, on fol. 

1258, 341. Mulla 'Akifi of Gilan, a good astronomer, 

on fol. 125%. 342. Kabili of Gilan, went to India 

under Akbar, on fol. 125%. 343. 'Inâyat Zargar (the 

goldsmith) of Gilân, on fol. 125. 344. Maulana 

Adham of Kazwin, on fol. 125%. 345. Maulana Hilal of 

Kazwin, on fol. 125”. 346. Maulana Halaki of Hama- 

dan, was first in the service of Sultén Husain Mirza 

bin Bahram Mirza Şafawi, and retired afterwards from 

the world, on fol. 125P. 347. Mulla Junüni of Kan- 

dahâr, on fol. 1268, 348, Jauhari of Kandahar, on 

fol. 126%. 349. ‘Abdallah of Kandahar, lived at Ak- 

bar's court, on fol. 1262, 350. Wahshati Hindi of Agra, 

on fol. 1264, 351. Sarabi Hindi (not identical with 

Sarâbi Shâhjahâni), in Akbar’s reign, on fol. 126. 

352. Sayyid Shahi of Lucknow, at the same time, on 

fol. 126%. 353. Shaikh Abü Sa‘id of Kabul, at the 

same time, on fol. 126%. 354. Darwish Maksüd Tirgar 

(the arrow-maker), went to India under Akbar, on fol. 

126b. 355. Shaikh Rubâ'i of Mashhad, at the same 

time, on fol.126b. 356. Maulana Wali of Dasht-i-Bayad 

in Kühistân, flourished in the time of Shah Tahmasp 
and Shah “Abbâs, lived in Kazwin and Khurasan, was 

a friend of Maulana Damiri, and killed at last by order 
of Sultân Uzbeg, A.H. 1٥۶ه,‎ on fol. 127%. 357. Maulana 
Haidar, with the takhallus Dhihni of Kâshân, went 
to Bijâpür and entered there the service of Ibrahim 

“Âdilshâh ; Zuhüri praises him in the لیلخ ناوخ‎ solu, 
on fol. 1288. 358. Mullâ Ani of Kashmir, under Akbar, 

lived 60 years, on fol. 128b. 359. Mulla Auji of 
Kashmir, at the same time, on fol. 128P. 360. Kâsimi 
Jund of Khwâf, lived at Harât under Shah ‘Abbas, 
spent his later years in India, on fol. 128P. 361. Mulla 
Hamidi, on fol. 129%. 362. Mullâ Mahshari of Khwand- 

sir, a dervish, under Shah Tahmâsp and Shah “Abbâs, 
died go years old; Mulla Naziri of Nishâpür was one of 
his pupils, on fol. 1291. 363. Mulla Karami, a Turk, but 
a good Persian poet, renowned in Kâshân, on fol. 1299. 
364. Mir Taki-aldin Auhadi, with the takhallus Taki 
of Isfahan, author of a rare and little known tadhkirah 
of Persian poets, of a mathnawi ,بوقعی و فسویر‎ and a 

Sâkinâma, styled رامغمځ‎ sLa5 (so! comp. A. Sprenger, 
p-95), friend of Mulla Wahshi Yâfi'i (so!) and Muhtasham 
Kashi, both of whom he survived, on 101.120 365. 
Mullâ Ahsani of Khwandsâr, on fol. 130%. 366. Mir 
Muhammad Hashim, with the takhallus Sanjar, son of 
Mir Haidar Rafi'i Mu'ammâi of Kâshân, followed his 
father to India A. H. 1000, where Akbar bestowed upon 
him the takhalluş Farâghi (which he uses in some 
ghazals), served for a time Sultân Khusrau bin Jahan- 
girshâh, then went to Bijâpür in the Dakhan and died 
there, on fol. 1308. 367. Muhammad Yüsuf, in Akbar's 
service, on fol. 1349. 368. Maulana ‘Aishi, known as 
Mihnati, which was his first takhallus, and changed 
into ‘Aishi at Akbar’s suggestion ; he spent many years 
in Sirhind, on fol. 134». 369. Khusrawi of Kâ'in in 
Kühistân, went to India under Akbar and served prince 
Salim, on fol. 134P. 370. Yüsuf Tabi, under Shah 
Tahmâsp and Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 1359. 371. The 
emperor Akbar, on fol. 1352. 372. Muhammad Kuli 
Kutbshâh, ruler of the Dakhan and contemporary with 
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428. Niğâm Kalâgh of Kazwin, on fol. 1672, 429. 
Maulana Mukârim of Kazwin, on fol. 167%. o 430. 
“Allâmah Calabibeg, with the three takhalluşes of 
“Allâmah, Sayyid, and Fârigh, of Tabriz, son of Mirzâ 
“Alibeg, who in Shâh Tahmâsp's reign was prefect of 
Tabriz, but settled afterwards in Kandahar; he wrote 

kaşidas in praise of Akbar and a توبن راکنارد‎ yu, on 

fol. 1678, 431. Mahmüdbeg, with the takhalluş Fusüni 
of Shirâz, brother-in-law of the preceding poet, flou- 
rished at first in Tabriz, went afterwards to India and 
rose there to high honours ; he died in Jahangiv’s reign, 
and left, besides poems, a much-esteemed رد هلاسر‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 1688, 432. Kâsimi of Ardastân, oftenباسحر
confounded with Kâsimi Şairafi, a contemporary poet, 
on fol, 168b, 433. Mir Taifür of Anjudân in Kâshân, 
panegyrist of the Safawi prince Mirza Sultân Mustafa, 
on fol. 169%. 434. Maulana Ghubâri of Ardastân, on 
fol. 1692. 435. Mulla Sahifi of Shiraz, on fol. 169. 
436. Mir Ghazi Asiri, son of the preceding poet, was 
in Akbar’s army, on fol. 16gb. 437. Kadi Hasan of 
Kazwin, at the same time, on fol. 169». 438. 8 
Isma'il Bakhshi of Kazwin, on fol. 16gb. 439. Rüsi of 
Abarküh, on fol. 16gb, 440. Mirza Ja‘far, called Asaf- 
khan, with the two takhalluses Ja‘far and Ja‘fari, of 
Kazwin, went young to India, and came through his 
uncle, Mirzâ Ghiyâth-aldin, the father of Nürjahân 
Begam, into Akbar's service, but not being satisfied 
with it, he was sent for punishment’s sake to Bangalah ; 
afterwards he gained new favour, became Mirbakhshi, 
received the title of Asafkhan, and rose in Jahangir’s 
reign even to the post of wazir; he died A.H. 1021, 
and is buried at Burhânpür; he is author of a math- 
NAW! ,ورسخ و نيريش‎ on 101, .د 6و‎ 441. Mirza Zain- 

al'âbidin, with the takhallus Danish, son of the preced- 
ing poet, on fol. 171», 442. Mirza Sadik, nephew of 
Mirza Kâfi of Ardübâr, went to the Dakhan and was slain 
there; he was a friend of Maulana Zuhüri, on fol. 171». 
443. Kadi Muhammad Naşiri of Ardübâr, on fol. 1722. 
444. Sayyid Hasan Wâ'iz of Shirwan, on fol. 1728. 
445. Mulla “Abdi of Shirwan, on fol. 1722. 446. Fi- 
gâri of Samarkand, lived in his native place from the 
time of “Ubaid-allâhkhân to that of ‘Abdallahkhan and 
“Abd -almu'minkhân, on fol. 172%. 447. Manzari of 
Samarkand, patronised by Nawwâb Muhammad Bairâm- 
khan, on fol. 1722, 448. Salih Nidai of Samarkand, 
he composed a mathnawi همان ناخ‌هللا‎ s..¢, which, 

however, met with no favour, on fol. 172% 449. 
Mir Muhammad Hashim, with the takhallus Muh- 
taram, commonly called Kissakhwan (story-teller) of 
Samarkand ; he knew by heart the whole Mahabharata, 
translated at that time by Nakibkhân at Akbar’s 
request, on fol. 172, 450. Raunaki of Bukhara, on 
fol. 172>. 451. Majd-aldin Fahmi of Bukhara, on fol. 
172>, 452. Rahmi of Bukhara, on fol. 172b. 453. 
Kadi Ghadanfarshâhi, on fol. 1738. 454. Hazini of 
Shâsh, a pupil of Mulla Kasim Kâhi, on fol. 1738. 
455. Mir Ja‘far of Harât, under Akbar, on fol. 1732. 
456. Mullâ Sairi of Ghazna, came to India under 
Akbar, went afterwards to Hijâz, an expert in metrical 
art and riddles, on fol. 173°. 457. Mullâ Shu'üri of 
Tabriz, on fol. 1733. 458. Mulla Şabüri of Hamadan, 
was in the service of ‘Ali Kuli Khânzamân Sultan, 
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and Isma'il, went to India A.H. ,ووو‎ made extensive 
journeys, for instance, to Hijâz, where he spent four 
years in Makkah and Madinah, and gained afterwards 
Shah ‘Abbas’ favour; Badâ'üni fixes his death in A.H. 
1032, on fol. 1578. 395. Mir Ma'şüm of Kâshân, second 
son of the preceding poet and younger brother to Mir 
Hashim Sanjar, at first in favour with Hasankhan Shamlf, 
governor of Harat, went twice to India, and died there in 
Jahângir's reign, on fol. 158>. 396. “Abd-alsalâm Pa- 
yami, of Arabic extraction, visited the holy cities in Hijaz 
during Akbar’s reign, and died in the Dakhan, on fol. 
16131. 397. Maulana Dakhli of Isfahan, one of Akbar’s 
court poets, on fol. 1611. 398. Shaikh Sa'd-aldin, with 
the takhallus Raha’, spent his whole life in Akbar’s ser- 
vice and imitated Nizami’s five mathnawis, on fol. 161». 
399. Wafâi thâni (the second) of Isfahan, went to 
India under Akbar, on fol. 162%. 400. Shaikh Saki 
“Arab, a dervish, son of Shaikh Ibrahim Fakihi, born 
in Mashhad, went to India under Akbar, on fol. 162%. 
401. Mulla Kaidi of Shiraz, went to India under Akbar, 
on fol, 1622, 402. Mir Dauri Sultân Bâyazid, was 
Kâtib-almulk under Akbar, died in Hijâz; author of 
a diwân and a mathnawi, on fol. 162P. 403. Maulana 
Sahmi of Bukhara, on fol. 162, 404. Mullâ 1 
of Turbat (or, according to others, of Nishâpür), one of 
Akbar's court poets, on fol. 163%. 405, Mulla Lutfi, 
under Akbar, on fol. 1639. 406. Mir Fârighi of Shiraz, 
brother of Fath-allah Shirazi, at the same time, on fol. 
163P. 407. Muhammad Salih Diwâna Fârighi, son of 
Humâyün's librarian, lived under Akbar, died in Kabul, 
where he enjoyed his pension, on fol. 163P. 408. Amir 
‘Ali Asghar, son of Mir Farighi of Shiraz, on fol. 163». 
409. Mir Husain Fardi of Karbala, flourished under 
Akbar, imitated the Makhzan-alasrar in a mathnawi, on 
fol. 163. 410. Maulana Tariki of Sawa, spent fifteen 
years in Akbar’s service, and died in Hijâz; he left a 
diwân and a mathnawi, on fol. 1642, 411. Maulana 
Gharibi of Bukhara, came to Akbar’s court, returned 
afterwards to his native place, on fol. 164%. 412. 
Ulfati of Yazd, one of Akbar’s court poets, on fol. 1649, 
413. Nawwab Kilijkhân, also with the takhallus Ulfati, 
under Akbar and Jahangir, on fol. 164b. 414. Ulfati 
of Mashhad, at the same time, on fol. 164۲. 415. ۸ 
Dânahi of Dânah in the district of Nishâpür, went to 
India under Akbar, wrote poems in the peasants’ dialect 
of Khurâsân, on fol. 164b, 416. Mulla Khidri of 
Kazwin, on fol. 1652. 417. Khidri of Khwânsâr, on 
fol. 165%. 418. Khidri Lari, contemporary with the 
two preceding poets, spent many years in the service 
of Imam Kulikhân, governor of Fars, on fol. 165%. 
419. Mulla Jadhbi of Kazwin, on fol. 165». 420. 
Maulana Sharmi of Kazwin, on fol.165>. 421. Khwajagi 
Bayâni of Kazwin, on fol. 165». 422. Asadbeg of Kazwin, 
on fol. 1662, 423. Maulana Murâd of Kazwin, a der- 
vish, on fol. 1662, 424, Mir Muhammad Kar of Kaz- 
win, on fol. 1662, 425. Mir 'Imâd-aldin of Kazwin, 
usually called Mir ‘Imad, lived the greater part of his 
life in Isfahan, under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 166b. 426. 

Maulana Furüghi of Kazwin, on fol. 166۲, 427. Sag- 
i-lawand ,دنول کس)‎ 6 lazy dog) of Kazwin (according 

to the Haft Iklim), of Turkish extraction (according to 
Naşrâbâdis tadhkirah), under “Abbâs, on fol. 1672. 
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Maulânâ Farki of Harât, under Akbar, on fol. 1789, 
503. Shadi Rammal of Harât, at the same time, on fol. 
1782. 504. Ismi of Harât, on fol. 178b. 505. Khwâ- 
jah Majd-aldin of Khwâf, flourished, like the preceding 
poet, under Akbar, on fol. 178b. 506. Darwish Nizam 
of Mashhad, on fol. 178b. 507. Muhammad Hashim of 
Mashhad, also at the same time, on fol. 178>. 508. 
Mir ‘Arab Badihi of Mashhad, under Akbar, on fol. 
178b. 509. Mirzâ Jan of Nishâpür, one of the Amirs 
of Akbar’s reign, on fol. 178. 510. Mir Şafi of Nisha- 
pür, on fol. 1798. 511. Afati of Tün, in Akbar’s time, 
left a diwân and a mathnawi, on fol. 1799. 512. Mir 
Amani of Isfahan, was an opium-eater for fifty years, 
on fol. 179%. 513. Ashübi of Nazar, on fol. 1792. 

514, Maulânâ Nuzli (یلزح)‎ of Isfahan, on fol. 1790. 
515. Mir Husaini Kashi, nephew and pupil of Mir 
Haidar Rafi'i Mu'ammâ'i, on fol. 1799. 516. Mir 
Rafi-aldin Kashi, on fol. 179%, 517. Makşüd of 
Kâshân, on fol.i79> 518. Adham of Kâshân, on fol. 
179. 519. Maulânâ Bahari of Kumm, on fol. 179». 
520. Malik Tü'i Sarkâni of Hamadân, on fol. 179». 
521. Kaisari of Hamadân, on fol. 17gb. 522. Bazmi 
of Hamadân, on fol.179. 523. Mashrabi of Hamadân, 
on fol. 180% 524. Panâhi of Hamadân, on fol. 1808. 
525. Yamini of Simnân, on fol. 180% 526. Amir 

Sayyid ‘Ali of Simnân, wrote the نت برات‎ at 78 
request, on fol. 1801, 527. Karibi of Simnân, on fol. 

1809, 528. Maulânâ'Ali Kal (JS) of Astarâbâd, was 
in the service of the kings of the Dakhan, on fol. ۰ 
529. Sayyid “Abd-alhakk of Astarâbâd, on fol. 180%. 
530. Mir Murâdi of Astarâbâd, on fol. 180%. 531. 
Maulana Nâtiki of Astarâbâd, died on his way to 
India in his old age, on fol. 18ob. 532. Nasim of As- 
tarâbâd, on fol. 18ob, 533. Muhammad Mukim, son of 
Sayyid Muhammad Dâniyâl of Astarâbâd, in Akbar's 
service, on fol. 18ob. 534. Kismati of Astarâbâd, lived 
with Husain Thanâ'i, on fol. 180. 535. Rafi'i (or 
Rafiki, the index has Rafi‘) of Mazandaran, on fol. 180». 
536. Sayyid Nür-allâh of Kazwin, on fol. 18ob. 537. 
Badi'i of Tabriz, on fol. 1812, 538. Khwâjah Ghiyâth- 
aldin of Tabriz, on fol, 1812, 539. Malik Mahmüd of 
Tabriz, on fol. 1819, 540. Maulânâ Muhammad ‘Ali, 
son of “İnâyat-allâh of Tabriz, who was some time 
Shaikh-alislâm of Adharbaijân ; after his father’s death 
Muhammad “Ali became Shaikh-alislâm himself, on fol. 
1814, 541. Mullâ Muhammad Husain, second son of 
“Inâyat-allâh, on fol. 1812, 542. Mir ‘Abd-albaki of 
Tabriz, a pupil of Maulana Mirza Jan, went to India, on 
fol. 181». 543. Maulana Husain of Ardabil, in high 
favour with Sultan Haidar Safawi, died in Shah 
‘Abbas’ time, more than دمو‎ years old, on fol. 181, 
544. Khan Mirza, son of Ma'şümbeg of Ardabil, was the 
Wakil-i-Mutlak of Shah Tahmasp, on fol. 181». 545. 
Warithi of Ardabil, on fol. 181۲, 546. Jami of 
Ardabil, on fol. 18rb. 547. Fardi of Ardabil, on fol. 
1829, 548. Nami (in the same line he is called Imâmi) 
of Ardabil, on fol. 18251 549. Shaikh ‘Ali Naki of 
Kamarah, panegyrist of Hatimbeg I“timâd-aldaulah (who 
died A.H. 1023), flourished in “Abbâs” time, on fol. 
1822, 550. Ulfati, a younger brother of the preceding 
poet, on fol. 1839. 551. Maulânâ Muhammad Rida 
Shikibi, son of Zahir-aldin ‘Abdallah Imami of Isfahan, 
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after whose fall he was imprisoned for a while and then 
pardoned, on fol. 173. 459. Kasim of Mâzandarân, 
under Akbar, on fol. 173». 460. Muhammad Ma'şüm, 
with the takhallus Nami of Bakar, under Akbar, on fol. 
173P. 461. Bakâ'i of Jaunpir, lived, like the preceding 
poet, a long time with Nizâm-aldin Ahmad Bakhshi, on 
fol. 173%. 462. Mulla Hâli of Gujarat, friend of the 
same Nizam-aldin, on fol. 173P. 463. Mullâ Amini of 
India, a friend of the same, on fol.1742. 464. Maulana 
Ibn “Ali Wâkifi of Mashhad, under Akbar, on fol. 1748, 
465. Muhammad Rida, at the same time, on fol. 174°. 
466. Ma'şüm, son of Kadi Abü-alma'âli, known as 
Ziyâratgâh, at the same time, on fol. 174%. 467. Fanai 
Zargar (the goldsmith), a naukar of Mir “Askari, the bro- 
ther of Humâyün,in high favour with Akbar, on fol. 1748. 
468. Karâri of India, a pupil of Mulla Kasim Kahi, on 
fol.174>. 469. Ghayüri of India, in Akbar’s service, 
on fol. 174». 470. Khwâjah Jan, with the takhalluş 
Rahi, at the same time, on fol.174>. 471. Muhammad 
Mu'minlang of Nishâpür, on fol. 174, 472. 748 
Jani, known as Mirza Ghazi, with the two takhalluses 
Ghazali and Wakari, a descendant of the old rulers of 
Sind, was expelled from his realm by Akbar, afterwards 
again installed; in Jahângir's time he was for a short 
while governor of Kandahar, died A.H. ro21, only 25 
years old, on fol. 175%. 473. Khân'âlam, under Akbar 
and Jahangir; the latter sent him as envoy to Shah 
“Abbâs, on fol. 175%. 474. Amirbeg Pairawi of Sawa, 
on fol. 176% 475. Mulla Nishati of Shushtar, under 
Akbar, on fol. 1769, 476. Mulla Nithari of Shüshtar, 
at the same time,-on fol. 176% 477. Najmâi of 
Shüshtar, on fol. 176% 478. Wajid of Kirmân, 
on fol. 1769. 479. Hafizi of Kirmân, under Akbar, on 
fol. 1764. 480. “Ashiki of Sistân, at the same time, on 
fol. 1769, 481. Imam Sharaf-aldin Muhammad Farâhi, 
on fol. 176b. 482. Mirzâ Tamar Farâhi, under Akbar, 
on fol. 176>. 483. Mulla Bikhudi Farâhi, on fol. 176b, 
484, Mir Muhammadkhan of Sajâwand near Ghazna, 
one of Akbar's Atabegs, left a Turkish and a Persian 
diwan, on fol. 176%. 485. Mirza “Aziz Kokaltash, son 
of the preceding poet, in high favour with Akbar and 
the prince Jahangir, on fol. 176». 486. Maulana Safai 
of Sirhind, at the same time, on fol, 1778. 487. Zain- 
khan Kokaltash, lived in Kabul under Akbar, on fol. 
1772. 488. ‘Ishkikhan, a descendant of Isma'il Tash 
the Turkmân, under Akbar, on fol. 1778. 489, 490. 
Hamdam and Murâd, Kâmrân's foster-brothers, on 
fol. 1779, 491. Mulla Fathi, of the fortress of Shad- 
man, under Akbar, on fol. 1772. 492. Maulana Bâki 
of Khutlân ) رب‎ at the same time, on fol. 2, 

493. Maulânâ Shams-aldin of Badakhshan, at the 
same time, on fol. 177>. 494. Hafiz Khatib of 
Badakhshân, at the same time, on fol. 177>. 495. 
Maulana Abtari (یرتبا)‎ of Badakhshan, at the same 

time, on fol. 177P. 496. Maulânâ Badakhshi, at the 
same time, on fol. 177P. 497. Mulla Nadimi of Ba- 
dakhshân, at the same time, on fol. 177b. 498. Mau- 
lana “Alim of Kabul, came at the end of his life to 
Akbar's court, on fol.177>. 499. Darwish Wâşili, at 
the same time, on fol. 178. 500. Gharbijang of 
Harat, also one of Akbar’s poets, on fol. 178%. 501. 

Maulana Fath-allah of Harat, under Akbar, the poetical 
rival of Mulla Mushfiki of Bukhara, on fol. 1784, 502. 
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died in Bangâlah A.H. 1028, on fol. 204%. 568. Mullâ 
Mushfiki, died A. H. 1027 under Jahangir, on fol. 204». 
569. Mirza Mashrabi Tuklü, stayed a longer time in 
Hamadan, together with Damiri, Halaki, Rashki, Bazmi, 
etc., went afterwards to India and entered Akbar’s 
service, died A. H. 1029, on fol. 204>, 570. Mirzâ Amân- 
allah, son of the preceding poet, in Jahângir's service, 
on fol. 2058, 571. Kalb “Alibeg, in Shah ‘Abbas’ ser- 
vice, went afterwards to India, on fol. 205>. 572. 
Shaikh Bahâ-aldin Muhammad Amuli, with the takhal- 

lus Baha’i, author of ,اولح و نان‎ of a J and ofاوکشکر ‏ 

almost 100 prose treatises in Arabic, for instance,‏ 

 عالقلا حاتفمر ‏lees بالرطصا ‏,Lo نیعلا قرشم

(on law), ete. ete.; he died in Işfahân the r2th of Shaw-‏ 
wal, A.H. 1030, on fol. 205. 573. Mulla Zaki of Hama-‏ 
dan, was, together with Mulla Shukühi, pupil of Mirzâ‏ 
Ibrahim of Hamadân, on fol. 2074 (part of fol. 208% and‏ 
the whole of fol. 208) left blank). 574. Maulana Muhibb‏ 
“Ali of Sind, son of Haidar ‘Ali, flourished in Tatah, the‏ 
capital of Sind, retired from the world A.H. 1029, grieved‏ 
at the death of his son Nawwâbshâh Nawazkhan; he left‏ 
a diwân, a mathnawi, and a Sâkinâma, on fol. 209».‏ 

Maulana Taki-aldin Muhammad Ghayüri of575. ‏ 
Shüshtar, went at first to Shirâz, afterwards to India,‏ 
flourished under Akbar and Jahangir, and died after‏ 
A.H. 1024, on fol. 210٥ 576. Maulana Jamâl-aldin‏ 
Muhammad Mulbami of Shiraz, son of Khwâjah Kamâl-‏ 

"aldin (whodieda.r. 982), died in Khandis, where he had‏ 
gone A.H. 1033, on fol. 211>. 577. Ibrahim Husain‏ 
Dairi, boru in Balkh, educated in Kabul, went with his‏ 
father to India under Akbar, died after A.H. 1024, on‏ 
fol. 2132. 578. Dairi of Kumm, one of Shah “Abbâs‏ 
poets; he never went to India, on fol. 213>. 579.‏ 
Muhammad Sharif, with the takhallus Sharif, of Bâdkân‏ 
in the district of Kâshân, joined the Khânkhânân's‏ 
service in Sind, settled afterwards in Gulkundah, died‏ 
in Jahângir's reign, on fol. 213>. 580. Maulana Jalâl-‏ 
aldin Hasan of Nishâpür, was nearly 20 years in the‏ 
Khankhanan’s service, afterwards in Akbar’s, on fol.‏ 

Mulla Muhammad Yüsufi of Hamadan,215% 581. ‏ 
elder brother of Muhammad Sadik, the author of the‏ 
Tabakat-i-Shabjahani, died A.H. 1033, on fol. 215.‏ 

‘Iwadbeg Munshi, was munshi in the service of582. ‏ 
prince Shâhjahân, died A, H. 1035, on fol. 215%. 583.‏ 
Mulla Safi, with the takhallus Muhammad, of Mazan-‏ 

ASS died A. H. 1032 on theیربکا ‏ darân, quoted in the‏ 

road from Ahmadabad in Gujarat to Lâhür, on fol. 215.‏ 
Murshidkhan, with the takhalluş Murshid, born584. ‏ 

near Hamadan, was called to India by the governor of‏ 
Sind, Mirza Ghazi Tarkhân, the son of Mirza Jani,‏ 
and accompanied him A.H. 1019 to Kandahar, was from‏ 
A.H.1023 to 1026 a companion of Nawwab Mahâbatkhân,‏ 
with the takhallus Sausani, on fol. 2165. 585. Mau-‏ 
lana Muhammad Bakir of Kashan, a pupil of Mir‏ 
Mu‘izz-aldin Kashi and of Muhtasham Kashi, contem-‏ 
porary with Mullâ Hatim and Mulla Fahmi, was‏ 
imprisoned by Shah ‘Abbas’ order, went to the Dakhan‏ 
A.H. 1006, entered the service of Ibrahim ‘Adilshah‏ 
of Bijâpür, and died in the Dakhan A.H. 1034, on‏ 
fol. 218b. 586. Muhammad ‘Isa Şafiri of Jaunpür,‏ 
flourished under Akbar, committed suicide at the end‏ 
of Jahângir's reign, on fol. 220%, 587. Mirza Hasan,‏ 
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lived in Mashhad, Harât, Shiraz, then went to India, 
and died A. H. 1023, in Jahangir’s reign, as prefect of 
Dihli ; he left a Sâkinâma, entitled ,دابآ ترشع‎ and a 
mathnawi in the metre of Shirin and Khusrau, besides a 
diwân, on fol. 1832. 552. Maulânâ Muhammad Husain 
Naziri of Nishâpür, under Akbar and Jahangir, lived 
some time in Kâshân, then went to India, made a pil- 
grimage to Makkah A. ۰ 1022و‎ and died, according to the 
Tabakat-i-Shahjahani, A.H. 1019; according to others 
(and that appears to be more correct) A. H. 1023, in 

Gujarat, on fol. 186, 553. Mirzâ Muhammad Maj- 
dhüb of Isfahan, author of three mathnawis, one entitled 

ol? هارهاش‎ (composed A.H. 1006), the others in the 

metre of the Shahnama and the Mathnawi, on fol. 189°. 
554. Mirzâ Ahmadbeg, brother of the preceding poet, on 
fol. 18gb. 555. Kâkâi of Kazwin, on fol. 189». 556. 
Maulana Majd-aldin Kausi of Shüshtar, on fol. 1902. 
557. Mir Mushtari, on fol. 1908, 558. Muhammad 
“Akil Ghairat of India, on fol. د ووت‎ (part of fol. 1gob, 
and the whole of ff. r91, 192 left blank). 559. Mau- 
lana Nür-aldin Muhammad Zuhüri of Tarshiz, born in 
Khujand near Tarshiz, was in the service of Nawwâb Mir 
Ghiyath-aldin Muhammad Mir Miran in Yazd, then 
went to Shiraz, and lived there seven years with Darwish 
Husain Walih; he went afterwards to India, and, 
after a pilgrimage to Makkah, settled at Ahmadnagar in 
the Dakhan ; later on he took up his abode in Bijâpür 
under Ibrahim “Adilshah, in whose honour he wrote his 

three prose dibâdas to the سرونر‎ the ميهاربا‎ WAS and the 

 ‎ ale; he was a renownedهمان ‎ ; he also left aلیلخ ناوخ

shikasta writer, and copied the Raudat-alsafa a hundred 
times, died A.H. 1025, on fol. 193. 560. Maulana Malik 
of Kumm, went to Ahmadnagar in the Dakhan, and 
afterwards to Bijâpür, where he, together with Zuhüri, 

served Ibrahim “Âdilshâh, died A. H. 102 5, two months 

before his friend Zuhüri, on fol. 1962, 561. Mirza 
Isma'ilbeg Shâmlü Unsi, son of Nawwâb Yünus Sultân 
Shimla, governor of Harat, was slain in India, where 
he had joined Shâhjahân's party, the 21st of Sha‘ 
ban, A.H. 1026, on fol. 198. 562. Maulana Hayâti 
of Gilân, joined the imperial service in India, became 
court poet under Jahângir in A.H. 1025, completed 
Amir Khusrav’s unfinished انقلقت‎ , and died at Agra 
A.H.1028, on fol. ıggb. 563. Baba Shah Kuli Jadhbi, 
son of Shâhkulikhân Nâranji ) = 4), of Kurdistan 
near Baghdad, one of Jahângir's Amirs, on fol. 201». 
564, Hakim Faghfür Lahiji, a splendid Talik writer, 
had poetical contests with Mulla Nadim of Gilân and 
Muhammad Kuli Salim; his first takhallus was Rasmi, 
he also used Mir and Faghfür, went to India A.H. 1012 
and was attached to prince Parwiz, Jahângir's son; he 
died A. H. 1030, on fol. 201». 565. Maulana ‘Abd-alkha- 
lik, with the takhallus Samandar, flourished under Akbar 
and Jahangir, died A.H. 1029, on fol. 2038. 566. Mau- 
lana Kamal-aldin Sultân Muhammad Jismi of Hamadan, 
pupil and friend of Mirza Ibrahim of Hamadan, rose to 
high honours under the Safawis, went to India دک‎ 
1016, was Maulana Naziri Nishâpüri's poetical rival in 
Ahmadabad, stayed in Khandis till A. ۱. 1024, and died 
about five or six years afterwards in Hind(tistan, on fol. 
203% 567. Hakim ‘Arif, under Akbar and Jahangir, 
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236b. 611. Haji Faridân Husain, with the takhallus 
Sâbik, a Turk; made a pilgrimage some years after 
A.H. 1000, on fol. 238% 612. Mulla Muhammad Sami 
Bazmi, of Hindü extraction, flourished under Jahangir, 

author of the mathnawi ,توامدپ‎ on fol. 238b. 613. 
Mullâ Jamâl-aldin Khawari of Gilân, went to India 
A.H. 1015, on fol. 238b. 614. Mulla Abi Muhammad, 
with the takhallus Sarâbi of Siyâlküt in the Panjab, 
flourished under Jahangir, on fol. 238%. 615. Mulla 
Shitâbi, a younger brother and pupil of Mulla Sarabi, 
on fol. 2398. 616. Mulla Fâ'id of Abhar, son of Ustad 
Kasim, went to India under Jahangir, on fol. 239%. 
617. Mai-i-Kalal,a descendant of the Timüride family, 
under Jahangir, on fol. 239. 618. Kâsimkhân, with 
the takhallus Kasim, brother of Nürjahân Begam, 
Jahangir’s wife, on fol. 24ob. 619. Nawwab “Abd- 
alrahim, with the takhallus Rahim, son of Muhammad 
Bairâmkhân, born the 14th of Safar, a.m. 964, in high 

favour with Akbar, composed poetry in four languages, 
Arabic, Turkish, Persian, and Hindüstâni, and died in 
the 72nd year of his age, A.H. 1036, on fol. 2419, 
620. Abü-almuzaffar Nür-aldin Muhammad Jahangir 
Pâdishâh, the Moghul emperor, on fol. 2437. 621. 
Mulla ‘Abd-albaki, with the takhallus Baki, of Tabriz, 
lived in Baghdad in Shah “Abbâs” reign, died one year 
after Shah “Abbâs, that is, A.H. 1039, on fol. 245%. 
622. Mir Ahsani, whose father had settled in the 
Panjab, died in the first year of Shâhjahân's reign (A. ۰ 
1037), and left, besides a large diwân, two mathnawis, 

viz. هام و هاش‎ and اديشو ربلدر‎ on fol. 245P. 623. Mir 

Muhammad Bakir, with the takhallus Ishrak, son of 
Sayyid Muhammad Dâmâd and grandson of Shaikh 
“Abd-alma'âli ; his home was Astarabad, died A.H. 1040; 
among his Arabic works a most EM are ; 

 لامعلا قلخ ةلاس را ‏;ys عاضرلا ‏٢ اس

ete. etc.; in Persian heرصتخم حرش ز توکللا ةقلحر ‏ 

wrote kaddar, ghazals, a mathnawi, and tales, on fol. 

245P. 624. Haji Shab Bakir of Kâshân; on fol. 246, 
625. Maulânâ Muhammad Bakir of Isfahan, on fol. 246. 
626. Mulla Hasan‘ali of Yazd, went to India and lived 
with Mulla Muhammad Safi of Mazandaran, died at 
Yazd, 90 years old, in the beginning of Shah Safi’s 
reign, on fol. 246, 627. Mulla Sakhi (+) of Kir- 
man, panegyrist of Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 247% 628. 
Mulla Shani Tuklü, panegyrist of Shah “Abbâs, was on 
very hostile terms with Hakim Shifâ'i, on fol. 247». 
629. Mulla Yüsufi of Jarbadkan, at the same time, on 
fol. 248°. 630. Mulla Dhauki of Ardastân, another 
rival of Shifâ'i, on fol. 2488, 631. Sa'dâi of Ardastân, 
lived some time in the Dakhan, died in fran; he wrote 
kasidas in honour of Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 248>. 632. 
Mulla Makhfi of Rasht, on fol. 2499. 633. Mir “Akil, 
with the takhalluş Kauthari of Hamadân, under Shah 
‘Abbas, on fol. 2499. 634, Mullâ Nawidi of Shiraz, 
one of Shah ‘Abbas’ poets, on fol. 249>. 635. Baba 
Sultan Nawâ'i of Kumm,a Kalandari monk, under 
Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 250% 636. Muhammad Kasim, 
with the takhallus Surüri, author of the dictionary 
spill Ger, went to Hindüstân under Jahângir, and 
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with the takhallus Talib of Tirmidh, under Akbar, com- 
posed a mathnawi ,زوریف دیشروخ‎ AH. 97 5, and another 
one بولطم و بلاطر‎ died very old at the end of Jahân- 
gir's reign, on fol. ean 588. Mir Hamzah of Tash- 
eam went to India at the end of Akbar's reign, on 
fol. 220, 589. Mullâ Hamdi of Kashmir, flourished 
from the end of Akbar’s reign to that of Jahangir’s, 
on fol. 22ob. 590. Khwâjah Ghiyâth Nakshband 
of Yazd, under “Abbâs, on fol. 2212, 591. Muhammad 
Ibrahim Tasalli of Shiraz, went to India under Jahân- 
gir, made a pilgrimage to Makkah A.H. 1034 and died 
after his return to India, on fol. 221>. 592. Mulla 
Yahya of Shiraz (a village near Farâhân), died a. 1, 1035, 
on fol. 221. 593. Sadikibeg, with the takhallus Sadiki 
of Harat, educated at Kandahar, wrote a mathnawi on 
the exploits of Shah ‘Abbas, in whose service he was in 
his later years, on fol. 222% 594. Mir Husain Tajalli 
of Kashan, flourished in the last years of Akbar’s reign 
and during the whole of Jahangir’s, on fol. 222». 
595. Muhammad Talib of Amul, with the takhallus 
Tâlib, the chief of all the poets of Jahângir's reign, in 
the beginning of which he had come to India; he is 

author of a diwan and of a mathnawi مان‎ ss, 
died A.K. 1035 (not 1040, as others state), on 37 223%. 
596. Hakim Sharaf-aldin Hasan Shifâ'i, son of the 
great physician Khwajah Mulla of Isfahan, under Shah 
“Abbâs, died 5th of Ramadan, a. H. 1037; left several 

mathnawis besides his diwân, for instance, ,رادیب دید‎ 

 .‎ ,on fol. 226. 597تبعم ‎ andتقبقح لا
Mullâ Shukühi of Hamadân, a pupil of Mirzâ Ibrâhim 
of Hamadân, contemporary with Mullâ Zaki, on fol. 
230%. 598. Husainbeg, with the takhallus Khurüshi 
of Tabriz, flourished under Shah ‘Abbas, went after- 
wards to India under Jahangir, on fol. 230%. 599. 
Khwajah Shu'aib of Kâshân, under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 
230». 600. Mirzâ Sadik, son of Mirza “Abd-alhusain 
and brother of Zain-al'âbidin, on fol. 2319. 601. Mirza 
Nür-allâh of Kufrân in the districts of Isfahan, under 
Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 2312. 602. Mirza Mukim Jau- 
hari, son of Ustad Mirza Ali Zargar (the goldsmith) of 
Tabriz, who lived in Isfahan; he went to India at the 
beginning of Jahangir’s reign, on fol. 2328, 603. Mir 
“Ain “Ali, who lived in Jarbâdkân, a dervish and poet 
in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, on fol. 232b. 604. Mir Bakir 
of Mashhad, son of Mir “Arabshâh, on fol. 232». 605. 
Mirza Jani, with the takhallus Ghazali of Shiraz, was 
secretary to Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 2332. 606. Mirza 
Nizim Dast-i-ghaib of Shiraz, one of Shah ‘Abbas’ poets, 
died only 30 years old, on fol. 2338. 607. Mirza Aba 
Turâbbeg of Anjudân, under Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 23 42. 
608. Tahir, different from Tahir Dakhani, but likewise 
born in the Dakhan, flourished after Mulla Zuhüri, on 

fol. 234b. 609. Mir Şadr-aldin, with the takhallus 
Tlahi of Hamadân, went to India under Akbar A.H. 
1oro, died at the end of Jahangir’s reign, in which he 
had been honoured by the title نامزلا‎ (the Mes- 

siah of the age), on fol. 2359, 610. Mullâ Tughra of 
Mashhad (according to others, of Tabriz), came to India 
in the beginning of Jahângir's reign, went at the end 
of his life to Kashmir and died there; he is famous by 

his تاشنم‎ and by a mathnawi ,رپ فیرعت رد‎ on fol. 
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and friend of Hakim Shifa’i, on fol. 2609, 667. Âghâ 
Kiwam-aldin of Adharbaijân, under Shih “Abbâs, on 
fol. 260%. 668. Mirzâ Muhammad Shafi* of Mâzan- 
darân, composed a Ta'rikh or chronicle of universal 
history from the creation to Shâh “Abbâs in 300,000 
baits, on fol. 2604, 669. Mirzâ Zain-al'âbidin, with 
the takhallus Munshi, son of the ناریا كلاملا‎ çöle 

Mirza ‘Abd-alhusain, on fol. 26 670. Mirzâ Mu- 
hammad Ridâ of Juwain near Kazwin, in Shah ‘Abbas’ 
service, on fol. 260. 671. Mir ‘Abd-alhakk of Kumm, 
contemporary with Mulla Mushfiki, on fol. 2614, 672. 
Aka Malik Mu'arrif (3722) of Isfahan, brother of Ala 
Safi Mu‘arrif, wrote poems in honour of Hatimbeg 
Ttimâd-aldaulah, on fol. 261۲. 673. Sayyid Murtada, 
with the takhallus Radi of Shiraz, was chief kadi of 
Shiraz in the time of the wazirship of Mirzâ Mu‘in- 
aldin Muhammad, on fol. 261۲, 674. Aminâi of Farâ- 

han, under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 262% 675. Mirza 
Mukim, with the takhallus Muhtasham, son of Mirza 
Hadi, on fol. 2628, 676. Mulla Faridün, lived in 
Shiraz and Isfahan, died in Shah Safi’s time, on fol. 

262, 677. Shaikh Şamdâ ,(ادمح)‎ one of the descen- 
dants of Sa‘di of Shiraz, on fol. 262>. 678. Ghiyathai 
Halwâ'i of Shirâz, contemporary with Mulla Mulhami 
and Mirza Nizam Dast-i-ghaib, died by falling from a 
roof in Shah Safi’s time, on fol. 262۲, 679. Ta’ib of 
Kirmân, on fol. 2648. 680. Fadli of Jarbâdkân, one 
of Hakim Shifâ''s pupils, on fol. 2641, 681. Mulla 
Sairi of Jarbâdkân, on fol. 264b. 682. Mulla Nadim 
of Gilan (or Lahijan), went to India in the beginning 
of Jahângir's reign, died at Isfahan in Shah Şafi's 
time, on fol. 265. 683. Mulla ‘Ishrati, with the name 
Aka ‘Ali, son of Haji ‘Ali Furüshâni, went to India, 
returned and lived at Mashhad in intimate friendship 
with Haji Muhammad Jân Kudsi, died in Shah Şafi's 
time, on fol. 266%. 684. Muhammad Ibrahim Fârigh, 
brother of ‘Ishrati, died at Lâhür, on fol. 266», 
685. Asadbeg, with the takhallus Asad of Türân, a 
descendant of the Timüride family, flourished under 
Jahangir, died in the beginning of Shahjahan’s reign, 
on fol, 266۲, 686. Mir Saif-allâh Huzni (35>), went 
to India under Jahangir, on fol. 266۲, 687. Mulla 
Jamal-aldin Khâwari of Gilân, went to India A.H. 
rors, on fol. 267%. 688. Shaikh Sa'd-allâh, with the 
takhallus Masiha, born in a village about seventeen para- 
sangs from Dihli, called هناریکر‎ flourished in Jahângir's 
time, translated the Indian mathnawi of اتيس‎ 3 ) into 

Persian, on fol. 2678. 689. 'Urüji of India, under 
Jahângir, author of an imitation of the Makhzan- 
alasrâr, styled راربا ندعمر‎ besides a diwân, on fol. 267». 
690. Muhammad Haidar, with the takhalluş Khisali of 
Harât, whose father had come to India under Akbar; 
he himself flourished under Jahangir, on fol. ۰ 
691, Muhammad Ibrahim, with the takhallus Tulü'i of 

Kashmir, under Jahangir, on fol. 268%. 692. Hakim 
Muhammad Hasan ‘Arif of Shiraz, court-physician of 
Jahangir, on fol. 268%. 693. Mulla ‘Ata’i of Jaunpür, 
author of a mathnawi, under Jahangir, on fol. 2682, 
694. Mulla Mukhtari‘, at the same time, on fol. 2682. 
695. Mulla Muhammad Ridai, with the takhallus 
Kaidi of Nishâpür, nephew of Maulana Naziri; went 
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amplified his dictionary on the basis of Jamâl-aldin 

Husain Anjü's یریگناهج کنه هرفز‎ 06 also wrote kaşidas 

in honour of Jahangir, on fol. 2501. 637. Mulla 
Kalâmi of Isfahan, brother of the poet Salami, on fol. 

250». 638. Mir Muhammad Mu'min, with the takhal- 
lus Adâ'i of Yazd, went to India and died in Sürat, on 
fol. 250. 639. Mullâ Tâhiri of Nâ'in, on fol. 2514. 
640. Mir Ja‘far Kashi, with the takhallus Ja‘far, on 
fol. 251>. 641. Diyâ of Taharân, a friend of Mulla 
Şabühi, on fol. 252% 642. Mir Abü-alhasan of Fara- 
han, wrote a commentary on Anwari’s diwân, on fol. 
252%. 643. Mir Muhammad Husain Shauki, son of 
Mir ‘Aziz-allah of Sawa, was first in Khwajah 
Shu'aib Kâshi's service, went afterwards to India in 
Jahângir's reign, returned to his native country and 
became attached to Mir Jamal Sultân, on fol. 252». 
644. Mir Muhammad Rafi‘, with the takhallus Dastür, 
went to India under Jahangir and entered afterwards 
Shâhjahân's service, on fol. 253%. 645, Hafiz Mu- 
hammad, with the takhalluş Khayâli, grandson of 
Maulana Haji Muhammad Kashmiri Hamadâni, under 
Jahangir and Shahjahan; he is called by the Tabakat- 

iShahjahani مود یرونا‎ (the second Anwari), on fol. 
253%. 646. Shaikh “Abd-alfattâh, with the takhalluş 

Fattâhi, born in JUS, a place four manzils from Dihli, 

son of Shaikh “Abd-alwahhâb Ilhâmi; he flourished 
under Jahangir and in the beginning of Shâhjahân's 
reign, died a. H. 1044, on fol. 253P. 647. Maulana Nar 
Muhammad Anwar, died A.H.1044, on fol. 253P. 648. 
Sa‘idai of Gilan, under Jahangir and Shâhjahân, on fol. 
2549. 649. Maulana Yari of Yazd, under Shah “Abbâs, 
on fol. 254°. 650. Aka ‘Abd-albaki, with the takhal- 
lus Baki of Nahâwand, went to India and entered 
the Khânkhânân's service, on fol. 2548. 651. Mirza 
Rafi' Shahrastâni, in Shah ‘Abbas’ and Shah Safi's 
time, on fol. 254. 652. Khwâjah ‘Abd-almuhaiman 
Ahrâri, under Jahangir and Shâhjahân, on fol. 2552. 
653. Mulla Mughtanam, at the same time, on fol. 2552. 
654. Mulla Jalâl-aldin Jalâ'i of Dihli, used at first as 
takhallus Jalali, died ده‎ 1045, on fol. 2559. 655. 
Mulla Diliri of India, on fol. 255>. 656. Nawwab 
Mahâbatkhân, with the takhallus Sausani, son of 
Ghayürbeg of Kabul, under Jahangir and Shahjahan, 
died A.H.1045, on fol. 255». 657. Mulla Shu'üri Kashi, 
author of a mathnawi and of kasidas in honour of Shah 
‘Abbas’ wazir Hatimbeg Itimâd-aldaulah, on fol. 2568, 
658. Husain Şarrâf of Isfahan, on fol. 256%. 659. 
Mukimâi of Shiraz, on fol. 256. 660. Kaisar Shâmlü, 
in the service of Hasankhan Shâmlü, governor of Harat, 
was a poetical rival of Shukühi of Hamadan, on fol. 
256, 661. Mulla Madhaki of Işfahân, under Shih 
“Abbâs, on fol. 2579. 662. Zulali of Harât, on fol. 
2572. 663. Mirza Malik, with the takhallus Mashriki, 
was in Hasankhân Shâmlü's service, wrote kasidas in 
honour of Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 257. 664. Mulla Auji 
of Nazar, was in the same service and contemporary 
with the preceding poet, on fol. 2588. 665. Mirza 
Fasihi of Hardt, a descendant of Shaikh ‘Abdallah 
Ansari, was the spiritual teacher of Nazim of Harât, 
Darwish Wâlih, and Mirza Jalal Asir, and, like some of 
the preceding poets, in Hasankhân Shâmlü's service, 
on fol. 258b. 666. Maulana Tabi of Kazwin, pupil 
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Kumm, under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 278b. 718. Shah 
Rashidai Kashi, lived some time in India, on fol. 2792. 
719. ‘Arif of Shiraz, a dervish, went to Isfahan in the 

beginning of Shah Safi’s reign, on fol. 279%. 720. 
Shah Murad of Khwa Ansar, a good poet and musician, 
under Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 2708. 721. Mullâ Muham- 
mad Ridâi, with the takhallus Mushfiki of Kumm, on 
fol. 279%. 722. Mast ‘Ali of Isfahan, contemporary 

with Shifa’i, went to India in the beginning of Shah 
Safi’s reign, but returned afterwards, on fol. 279». 
723. Amirbeg Kassib, was butcher in Isfahan, lived at 
the same time, on fol. 279. 724. Mirzâ Radi of Arti- 
man (in the district of Hamadan), father of Mirza 
Ibrahim Adham, on fol. 279>. 725. Mulla Binish, 
usually styled Kashmiri, because he lived in Kashmir, 
on fol. 280%. 726. Mulla Tarzi of Tarasht (in the 
district of Rai), on fol. 280%, 727. Mullâ Mulhami of 
Tabriz, survived Mulhami of Shiraz, never came to 
India, died A, H. 1048, on fol. 280%, 728. Haji Muham- 
mad Jân Kudsi of Mashhad, went to India A.H. 1042, 
author of the ,ناهجهاش ةمانرفظ‎ in 8000 baits, died A. H. 
1056, at Lahar; he also wrote a descriptive mathnawi 
on Kashmir ریمشک فیرعت)‎ 5), on fol. 2818. 729. 

Hakim Bâkir, with the takhallus Shifa’i of Isfahan, 
died A.H. 1052 (the first year of Shah “Abbâs 1۳ reign), 
on fol. 2835. 730. Fakhrâi Ummati of Turbat in 
Khurâsân, contemporary with Jan Kudsi, was in the 
service of Kadi Sultan Turbati, the Kadi of Mashhad 
in Shah ‘Abbas’ time, on fol. 283>. 731. Muhammad 
Kuli Salim of Taharan in the district of Rai, author of 

a mathnawi on Lâhijân ناجهال فی)‎ ay went to 
India in the beginning of Shâhjahân's reign, and entered 
the service of the grand wazir Islâmkhân; he also 
wrote a mathnawi on the war of his master with the 
people of Ashâm, died A.H. 1057 in Kashmir, on fol. 
284%. 732. Hasankhan, son of Husainkhan Shâmlâ, 
with the takhallus Hasan, was governor of Harât till 
the beginning of Shah “Abbâs ۲۲۵ reign, and saw in 
his majlis poets like Mirzâ Malik Mashriki, Mirza 
Fasihi, and Mullâ Auji, on fol. 285°. 733. Mirza 
Mukimâ of Kufrân, died in the beginning of Shah 
‘Abbas 118 reign, on fol. 285». 734. Mirzâ Abü- 
alkasim of Astarâbâd, went to India in Jahângir's 
time, returned afterwards to Isfahan, and died in the 
beginning of Shah “Abbâs 115 reign, on fol. 285). 
735. Mulla Taki of Mashhad, entered the service of 
the preceding poet in Isfahan, and died in Shah “Abbâs 
11 5 reign, whilst on the way to Mashhad to visit his 
father, on fol. 2862, 736. Jalâlâ of Nâ'in, contempo- 
rary with Hakim Shifâ'i, on fol. 286. 737. Najibâi of 
Shirâz, under Shah Safi and Shah “Abbâs TI, on fol. 
286b, 738. Muhammad Amin (or Amina), with the 
takhalluş Khâzin and the epithet Kasi «(یساق)‎ died in 

Shiraz, on fol. 286b. 739. Mir‘Atai Muntaha of Taharân, 
under Shab Safi and Shah ‘Abbas II, on fol. 2878. 
740. Mirzâ Khasmi of Isfahan, went to India and 
entered Shahjahan’s service, died shortly after his 
return to Isfahan, on fol. 2878, 741. Mir Ghurüri 
Kashi, on fol. 287b. 742. Mulla Ghurüri of Shiraz, 
author of a mathnawi ,جارعم رد‎ under Shah ‘Abbas, on 

fol. 287b. 743. Shu'üri of Mashhad, under Shah Şafi 

and Shah “Abbâs IT, on fol. 2889, 744, Mulla Safi of 
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to India under Jahângir, on fol. 268%. 696. Mulla 

Nisbati of Thânisar (or Thanishar, یرسیناهت‎ in one 

line and یرشیناهت‎ in the next), twenty parasangs from 
Dihli, wrote Hindüstâni and Persian poetry, composed 
a mathnawi in imitation of the Makhzan-alasrar, flou- 
rished under Jahangir and Shâhjahân, on fol. 268», 
697. Mulla Shauki of Shüshtar, wrote a dibaéa to 
Khâkâni's diwân, on fol. 269». 698. Mirzâ Muham- 
mad Akbar, son of Âkâ Mirzâ Daulatâbâdi (who was 

ULM یفوتسم‎ under Shah “Abbâs), author of two 

mathnawis, one in the metre of Jalâl-aldin Rümi's, 

entitled ,ان دماز‎ the other in the metre of Shirin 
and Khusrau, on fol. 26gb. 699. Mirza Sadik, brother 
of Mirzâ Abü-alma'âli, who was one of the famous men 
of Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, on fol. 270%. 700. Safi Kulibeg, 
with the takballug” Safi, son of Karâkbân, who lived 
under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 270% 701. Yüsufbeg 
Shâmlü, died on his way to India, on fol. 270). 702. 
Mirzâ Muhammad Husain, the son of Mirza Ibrahim, the 
grandson of Mir Shams-aldin Muhammad Hanafi Kir- 
mani, on fol. 27ob. 703. Bâkirkhân, with the takhallus 
Bâkir, one of Jahângir's and Shâhjahân's Amirs, on 
fol. 2718. 704 Mirzâ Muhammad Amin, usually 
called Mir Jumlah Rüh -alamin Shahrastâni, went 
young to India, and joined Jahângir's, service, went 
then to the Dakhan and afterwards to Tran, where he 
rose to high dignity under Shih “Abbâs; later on he 
went a second time to India, and died A.E. 1047; 
he left a diwân and a Khamsah, on fol. 2718. 705. 
Hakim Kamâl-aldin, with the takhallus Hadik, son of 
Hakim Humâm and nephew of Hakim Abü-alfath of 
Gilân, born in Fathpür under Akbar, was for a longer 
time companion of prince Parwiz, and died in the 
middle of Shahjahan’s reign, on fol. 271». 706. Mulla 
Shaidâ of India, born and educated in Fathpür, contem- 
porary with Muhammad Jan Kudsi and Talib Kalim, 
flourished under Jahangir and Shahjahan, and died in 
the middle of the latter emperor’s reign; he left a 
diwan and a mathnawi in imitation of the Makhzan- 
alasrâr, in 12,000 baits, on fol. 272P. 707. Mirza 
Amân-allâh, with the takhallus Amani, called Khan- 
zaman, son of Nawwâb Mahâbatkhân Sausani, pupil 
of Murshidkhan, died in the middle of Shahjahan’s 
reign, on fol. 275>. 708. Mullâ Tahmasp Kuli “Arshi, 
usually styled Yazdi, of Turkish extraction, went to 
India under Jahangir, and lived in Lahur, on fol. 
276b. 709. Mulla Fathi of Ardastân, on fol. 277°. 
710. Hasanbeg, with the takhallus Unsi, wrote a 

 .‎ 9935, but left it incomplete, on fol. 277b. 711ارعشلا
Safiys ai of Isfahan, contemporary with Hakim Shifâ'i, like 
the preceding poet, on fol. 277>. 712. Mulla ‘Asri of 
Tabriz, brought up in Yazd, on fol. 277P. 713. Najati 
Yafi'i, on fol. 2789. 714, Mulla Bikhudi, a great Shah- 
nama reciter, under Shah ‘Abbas, author of a mathnawi, 
on fol. 278% 715. Mulla Afdal, with the takhalluş 
Himmati, son of Mulla Ya'küb, pupil of Mulla Mu‘izz- 
aldin Yazdi in science, of Khwâjah Ikhtiyâr Munshi in 
calligraphy, and of Hakim Shifâ'i in poetry, on fol. | 
278b. 716. Mulla Kadi Rushdi, brother of the pre- 
ceding poet, on fol. 278b. 717. Mir Mashrab, son of 
Mir Husain, known as Shishagar (glass- maker) of 
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Radi, on fol. 298%. 776. Rida of Kashmir, under 
Shâhjahân, on fol. 298% 777. Mulla Alâ, whose 
name was ‘Ali Kulibeg of Türân, at the same time, 
on fol. 2984, o 778. Mirzâ Mahdi, with the takhal- 
lus Bayan of fran, went to India at the same time, 
on fol. 298%. 779. Mir Yahya, with the takhallus 
Shitab of Iran, at the same time, on fol. 298%. 780. 
Sharaf-aldin of Tarshiz, one of Shahjahan’s poets, on 
fol. 2982, 781. Mir Burhan, with the takhallus Ghu- 
rari of Bukhara, went to India at the same time, on 
fol. 298. 782. Kani‘ of Harât, on fol. 298b. 783. 
Sultân Muştafâ Mirzâ, grandson of Shâh Tahmâsp 
Şafawi, on fol. 298>. 784. Muzaffar Husain Mirza, 
also a descendant of Tahmâsp by his mother, and of 
Shah Ni'mat-allâh Wali by his father, under Shah Safi, 
on fol. 298. 785. Abü-alkâsim Mirza, a descendant 
of Shah ‘Abbas by his mother, lived at the same time, 
on fol. 298>. 786. Mirzâ Muhammad Sadik, with the 
takhallus Fö'iz, known as Mirza “Alâ-aldin Muhammad, 
a descendant of Shah “Abbâs by his mother, and of 
Mirza Rafi" Sadr Shahrastâni by his father; he got his 
takhallus from Sâ'ib, under Shah Safi, on fol. 299%. 
787. Mirza ‘Abdallah ‘Trfin, son of the preceding poet, 
on fol. 299%. 788. Mirza Dâ'üd, a descendant of Shah 
‘Abbas by his mother, on fol. 299. 789. Khalifah 
Sultân “Alâ-aldin Husain, son of Rafi‘-aldin Muhammad 
Khalifah, who flourished under Shah “Abbâs, became 
grand wazir of Shah ‘Abbas IT, died 1064, on fol. 299, 
790. Kaikhusraukhân, nephew of Rustamkhân, on fol. 
3009. 791. Murtadâ Kulikhân, under “Abbâs IT, on 
fol. 300%. o 792. ‘Ali Kulikhân, with the takhalluş 
A'Zam, son of Hasankhân Shâmlü, at the same time, on 
fol. ههه‎ 793. Şafi Kulibeg, son of Malik Sultân 

who was in Shah “Abbâs” service, underشاد یچ اجر ‏ 
Shah “Abbâs TI, author of a mathnawi, on fol. 3002.‏ 

Safi Kulibeg, with the takhallus Safi, son of Mu-794. ‏ 
hammad “Alibeg, was wazir of Yazd under ‘Abbas 11, on‏ 
fol. 3014, 795. Bawâdikbeg Shâmlü, with the takhallus‏ 
Nasim, was some time in the service of Hasankhân‏ 
Shâmlü, the governor of Hardt, died in Shah ‘Abbas‏ 

reign, on fol. 301°. 796. Sababbeg, the grandson115 ‏ 
of Tahmâsp Kulikhan, at the same time, on fol. 301».‏ 

 797. ‏.Pabandarkhan, of the Safawi family, on fol مد
Hasanbeg, pupil of Mirza Ibrahim Hamadâni, on798. ‏ 

fol. 3015, 799. Diya of Kazwin, on fol. 302%. 800.‏ 
Mirza Zain-al'âbidin, with the takhalluş Taslim, son of‏ 
Mirza Muin Muhammad, the wazir of Begtashkhân,‏ 
governor of Baghdad, on fol. 3024. 801. Mirza Hadi,‏ 
son of Mirza Rafi‘ Sadr Shahrastâni, went at the end‏ 
of his life to India and gained the favour of prince‏ 
Murâdbakhsh, on fol. 3022. 802. Mirzâ Mahdi, with‏ 

Mirzâ Sadr-جهد 803. ‏ the takhallus Hujjat, on fol.‏ 
aldin Muhammad, with the takhalluş Aram, died in‏ 
Shah “Abbâs” time, on fol. 3o2b. 804. Mirzâ Salih,‏ 
with the takhallus Salih of Tabriz, on fol. 3027. 805.‏ 
Mirza ‘Inayat, brother of the preceding poet, on fol.‏ 

Muhammad Rida, with the takhallus3031. 806. ‏ 
Fikri of Isfahan, died 100 years old in the reign of‏ 
‘Abbas IT, on fol. 303*. 807. Mulla Shauki of Shüshtar,‏ 
wrote a dibaéa to Khakani’s diwân, on fol. 303».‏ 

Adhambeg, with the takhallus Adham, son of808. ‏ 

Shah Kulibeg Turkman (who died in Arabia in Shah‏ 
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Kirmân, also known as Shirâzi, on fol. 288% 745. 
Bairambeg Sami‘ of Hamadân, son of Bâkirbeg Rustam 
Khani, who was killed in Kazwin, on fol. 288>. 746. 
Furüghi of Kashmir, one of Shâhjahân's poets, author 
of a mathnawi on Shahjahanabad راد یدابآ فیرعت رد)‎ 

 ‎ ENİ), on fol. 288%. 747. Aba Talibدابآ ناهچهاش
Kalim of Hamadân, lived in Kâshân, came in the 
beginning of Jahângir's reign to India, and joined the 
service of Rüh-alamin, accompanied him, A. H. 1028, to 
‘Irak, returned two years after to India, and was 
honoured by the title of ‘king of poets,’ died A.H. 
1061 in Kashmir ; his tomb is close by those of Kudsi, 
Salim, and Ghani, on fol. 289%. 748. Mirza Hasan 
Wahib, brother of Mirzâ Husain, under Shah Safi, died 
in Yazd, on fol. 2922, 749. Zâghi Kahwaji of Isfahan, 
the favourite of the preceding poet, on fol. 292». 750. 
Mirza Jan, with the takhallus Bahâ'i, brother of Hasan 
Wahib, was a short time wazir of Kâshân, died young, 
on fol. zg2b. 751. Mirzâ Ibrahim Adham of Hamadan, 
son of Mir Radi of Artimân, went to India in the 
middle of Shâhjahân's reign, died A.H. 1060; he left a 
diwân, a mathnawi, and a همان یقاسر‎ on fol. 293% 
752. Tâ'ib Tafrusi (or Tafrushi), went to India under 
Jahangir, on fol. 294%. 753. Mulla Darki of Kumm, 
on fol. 2949. 754. Mulla Kausi of Tabriz, was some 
time in the service of Aka Husain in Isfahan, on fol. 
294», 755. Mulla Mirak Jân, with the takhallus Mir 
of Balkh, lived forty years in Isfahân, under Shih 
“Abbâs and Shah Safi, died A.H. 1061, on fol. 294», 
756. Maulânâ ‘Abd-alhakk, born in the district of 
Isfahan, died A.H. 1063, in the reign of Shah “Abbâs II : 
he was an intimate friend of Mulla Muhammad Sharif, 
on fol. 2954. 757. Darwish Muhammad Silih, died 
in the reign of Shah “Abbâs TI, on fol. 295%. 758. 
Mirza Sadik Dast-i-ghaib, a cousin of Mirzâ Nizâm, was, 
like his father, chief kâdi of Shiraz, went under Shah 
“Abbas TI to India, and died in Lâhür, on fol. 295%. 
759. Mulla Sirati, contemporary with Tâlib Kalim, 
under Shahjahan, on fol. 295%. 760. Muhammad Taki, 
with the takhallus Ghâfilâ of Tâlakân, died under Shah 
‘Abbas TI, on fol. 296°. 761. Haji Bind, an Indian, 
made the pilgrimage to the holy cities three times, died 
in Ahmadabad in Gujarat, on fol. 296%. 9, Sayyid 
Jalal Ridâ'i,on fol. 296. 763. Muhammad Sa'id, known 
as Sa'idkhân Kuraishi Multâni, one of Shâhjahân's 
servants, on fol. 296>. 764. Zamânâ of Bukhara, went 
to India under Shâhjahân, on fol. 296”. 765. Muham- 
madbeg, with the takhallus Hakiki of Türân, lived in 
Ahmadabad under Shâhjahân, on fol. 296>. 766. 
Sayyâh, one of Shâhjahân's poets, on fol. 297°. 767. 
Mulla Dânâ, at the same time, on fol. 2979. 768. Mulla 
Sajid of Kazwin, at the same time, on fol. 297%. 769. 
Muhammad Husain, with the takhallus Mashhadi, 
went to India at the same time, on fol. 297. 770. 
Shah Husain, with the takhallus Munâsib of Samar- 
kand, went to India under Shâhjahân, on fol. 297. 
771. Mulla Muhammad Hasan, with the takhallus 
Shâdâni of Jaunpür, at the same time, on fol. 297. 
772. Muhammad Takibeg Nash’ah (هاهن)‎ of Türân, at 
the same time, on fol. 297, 773. Mir “Abd-alrahim 
Jaishi, pupil of Mulla Hâli, one of Shâhjahân's poets, 
on fol. 2907. 774, Khulki, on fol. 297b. 775. Mir 
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The anthology itself begins on fol. 13%, is alphabeti- 
cally arranged according to the names of the authors, 
and contains extracts of different kinds from the diwans 
of the following 755 poets: 

1. Ahli Shirazi, on fol. 132. 2. Ahli Khurâsâni, 
who lived under Sultân Husain Mirzâ Baikarâ, on fol, 

14% 3. Khwâjah Asafi, son of Khwâjah Mukim, died 
under Sultân Husain Mirza, on fol. 15>. 4. Ahi of 
Shiraz, in the same reign, on fol. 16b. 5. Akhund 
Shafi'â Athar of Shiraz, on fol. 17>. 6. Mir Muham- 
mad Bâkir Dâmâd, with the takhallus Ishrâk, under 
Sultân “Abbâs, on fol. 182, 7. Amin-aldin Dadai of 
Yazd, on fol. 184, 8. Abü-almafâkhir of Rai, under 
Sultân Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad Abü-alfath bin Malik- 
shah, on fol. 18>. و‎ Shaikh Abi Sa'id Abü-alkhair 
of Mahna, on fol. 18>. 10. Ustad Arshadi of Trans- 

oxania, author of a work on poetry, entitled قکادح‎ 

peel عئانص رد رتسلار‎ on fol. وو‎ 11. Tbn Nastih, 
contemporary with Salman of Sawa and panegyrist of 
Sultan Abü Sa'idkhân, on fol. 192, 12. Mirza Ibrahim of 
Badakhshan, on fol.19>. 13. Amir Hajj, of the Janâbid 
of Tfin, whose name was Kutb-aldin, under Sultân Husain 
Mirza, on fol. gb. 14. Khwâjah Afdal-aldin Muham- 
mad Kashi, on fol. rgb. 15. Shaikh Auhadi of Marâgha, 
a pupil of Shaikh Auhad-aldin Kirmâni, on fol. ۰ 
16. Shaikh Abü-alnaşr Ahmad ibn Abü-alhasan, called 
Ahmad Nâmaki Jami, on fol. 208, 17. Aminâi of Najaf, 
son of Maulana Mahmüd, on fol. 260 18. 45 
Adham of Kazwin, on fol. zob. 19. Akhtari of Yazd, 
contemporary with Shah “Abbâs; he went to India and 
entered the service of Mir Jumlah Shahrastani, on fol. 
20h, 20. Maulana Umidi of Rai, on fol. 20>. 21. 
Hakim Auhad-aldin Anwari Khâwari, under Sultân 
Sanjar, died .هم‎ 547, on fol. 219, 22. Maulana Mu- 
hammad Akdas, called Akdasi of Mashhad, on fol. 21». 
23. Asadbeg of Kazwin, went to India under Akbar, 
on fol. 21>. 24. Anisi Shâmlü, on fol. 22% 25. Mir 
Abü-alhasan Farahani, lived under Shah “Abbâs, on 
fol. 228. 26. Shaikh Abü-alkâsim Kâzarüni, on fol. 
22b. 27. Ahmadkhân Husaini, pâdishâh of Gilân, on 
fol. 22b. 28. Mulla Amân-allâh of Kuhistân, on fol. 
22b, 29. Khwâjah Afdal-aldin Muhammad Turk of 
Isfahan, on fol. 239, 30. “Abd-alrasül Istighnâ, on fol. 

239. 31. Mulla Agahi of Hardt, on fol. 23%. 32. 
Abü-alfaraj bin Mas'üd Rüni, panegyrist of Abü “Ali of 
Simjür (1), on fol. 23% 33. Shaikh Abi Hâmid Auhad- 
aldin of Kirmân, a pupil of Suhrawardi, on fol. 23». 
34. Ani of Hardt, on fol. 23b. 35. Mir Asiri of 
Taharân, with his original name: Amir Kâdi, son of 
Kâdi Mas'üd Saifi Hasani, went to India and entered 
Akbar’s service, on fol. 23b. 36. Maulânâ Ummati 
Turbati, a contemporary of Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 23. 
37. Amir Mahmüd, called Ibn Amin, on fol. 23>. 38. 
Mir Amani of Isfahan, whose real name was Mir Sharif, 
on fol. 249, 39. Afsari of Kirman, on fol. 24%. 40. 
Kasim Arslan of Mashhad, was in Akbar’s service, on 
fol. 24%. 41. Mirza Akbar, an inhabitant of Kazwin, 

on fol. 242. 42. Mirza Sharif Ilhâm of Isfahan, on fol. 
249. 43. Muhammad ‘Alibeg Afsar of Işfahân, went 

to India under “Alamgir, on fol. 242. 44, Haidar “Ali 
Azhari, under Jahangir, on fol. 24% 45. Ibrahim 
Adhur, on fol. 24>. 46. Mir ‘Iméd-aldin Mahmüd bin 
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“Abbâs” reign), on fol. 303P. 809. Mirza Shams-aldin 

Shahrastâni, son of Mirza Muhammad Ridâ'i, a descen- 

dant of Mir ‘Inayat-allah Shahrastani by his father, and 
of Mirza Rafi‘ Sadr by his mother, on fol. 303. 810. 

Haji Muhammad “Ali of Işfahân, went to India under 

Shahjahan, on fol. 3049. 811. Maulana Shugüni of 

İrân, went to India under Shahjahan, died a few years 

after A.H. 1060, on fol. 304». 

Ff, 304, ll.17; Nasta'lik; size, 133in. by 83 in. (ELL1oT 400.] 

377 

 ‏Riyâd-alshu'arâ (ارعشلا ضاير).
A large biographical work on ancient and modern 

Persian poets, with numerous and valuable specimens, 
composed by ‘Ali Kuli (or Kulikhân) of Daghistan, 

with the takhalluş Walih, and completed A.H. 1161= 
A.D. 1748. The author was born A.H. 1124 =A. D. 
1712, 1713, and died A.H. 1169 or 1170—A.D. 1756 
or 1757. This tadhkirah is arranged alphabetically, 
and contains 2496 biographies. For further details 
see the Journ. of the Roy. As. Soe. ix, p. 143 1 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 132. Other copies of the same 
work are in Berlin, Sprenger’s Coll., No. 332, and in 
the British Museum, Rieu i. p. 371. 
A complete index on #f. 1-109, Beginning of the 

tadhkirah on fol. rb: Sle سدق رطاخ لغعم‎ 5535 
Ze 

 ‏?keys مظن هک تسیقطان دمح هاگآ نالدبحاص
 بس ره

 ‏TN تروص زارط ینعم یک تلم ار تاک
No date. 

Ff. 439, four columns, each Il. 25-29; very careless and irre- 
gular Nasta‘lik; many small injuries ; size, 14? in. by 82 in. 

(ELLror 402. 
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A short fragment of the same. 
This portion of Walih’s tadhkirah goes down to the 

middle of the letter بر‎ and breaks off in the biography 
of Mirza Taki bin Khwajah Kasim of Khurâsân (cor- 
responding to the preceding copy, fol. 732, 1. 20). 

Ff. 67, 1. 25; Nasta'lik; size, 14} in. by 10 in. 
(ErLror 423. 

379 

Muntakhab-alash‘ar راعشالا)‎ 8). 
A poetical anthology, with short biographical notices, 

compiled A.H. 1161 = 4.D. 1748 (see the chrono- 

gram in the last verse on fol. 197: AY لاس‎ © 

 ‎ by Muhammad ‘Alikhan bin~ Muhammadیناعم مظن),
of Mashhad, with the takhalluş Mubtalâ, comp. fol. 124, 
ll. 12, 13, ete., and entitled Muntakhab-alash'âr or 

selections of poetry. 
Contents : 
Complete index of the poets quoted in this tadhkirah, 

on fol. ۰ 
 ‏The author's preface on fol. 11>, beginning : بختنم

özlerنیرتهب هب یئاون شوخ نمچ نابیلدنع هک یدمح ‏ 

 ‏a دنوش ارس همغن همزمز.
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97. Bisâti of Samarkand, had many disputes with 
Kamal Khujandi, on fol.324. 98. Kadi Badi'-alzamân 
ibn Kâdi Shams-aldin Muhammad Dastâni of Işfahân, 
on fol. 32%. 99. Pairawi (یوریب)‎ of Kazwin, on fol. 
32%. 100. Mir Burhan of Abarküh, on fol. 32%. 101. 
Mirza Bakir, a descendant of the Safawis, on fol. 32». 
102. Bazmi of Karaj, flourished at Shiraz, on fol. 32». 
103. Mulla Haji Bahram of Bukhara, on fol. 32». 
104. Mirza Abü-alhasan Bigâna, related to Mir Abü- 
alma‘ali of Nishâpür, on fol. 326. 105. Muhammad 
Rafi'khân Badhil, went to India under ‘Alamgir, author 
of the یردیح‎ sl», on fol. 326. 106. Badhili of 
Sawa, on fol. 338. 107. Candrabhan, with the takhal- 
lus Brahman, under Shâhjahân, on fol. 33%. 108. 
Mulla Bidil of Balkh, on fol. 332. 109. Bibi Bidili, a 
sister of Shaikh ‘Abdallah Diwana, lived at Harat, 
on fol. 332. 110. Pairawi (comp. No. 99), on fol. 33. 
111. Burhân-aldin of Ardalân, on fol. 33%. 112. Dar- 
wish ‘Ali, called Pir-i-sadsâla, the centenary, in ‘Ali- 
shir's time, on fol. 332. 113. Pir Dihkan, on fol. 33. 
114. Bikasi of Sabzwar, on fol. 33>. 115. Pairawi of 
Sawa, on fol. 33>. 116. Mirza Mahdi Bayan, Aba 
Tâlib Kalim’s nephew, on fol. 33>. 117. Maulana 
Payâmi of Harât, on fol. 33. 118. Sharaf-aldin Payam 
of India, on fol. 33>. 119. Mirza ‘Abd-alkadir Bidil 
of Dihli, on fol. 342. 120. Mirzâ Muhammad Sa'id 
Hakim of Kumm, son of Hakim Muhammad Bakir, 
with the takhallus Tanha, one of Shah “Abbâs 6 
physicians, on fol. 34>. 121. Tajalli Kashi, a pupil 
of Maulana Naziri of Nishâpür, on fol. 34>. 122. Mir 
Tashbihi Kashi, on fol. 34>. 123. Tajalli Lâhiji, went 
to India, on fol. 359, 124. Ibrahim Tasalli of Shiraz, 
on fol. 35%. 125. Aka Taki of Isfahan, on fol. 359. 
126. Mir Muhammad Bakir Tabi‘ of Kumm, on fol. 

352. 127. Mulla ‘Ali Rida Tajalli, a pupil of Aka 
Husain Khwânsâri, on fol. 359. 128. Taki Auhadi, 
the author of the celebrated tadhkirah (called here 

 .‎ on fol. 35b. 129. Mirza Muhsin Ta'thir, on folتافرع),
35%. 130. Adina Kuli Tâbi'i Khwânsâri, on fol. 35). 
131. “Abd-allatifkhân Tanhâ, nephew to Mirza Jalal 
Asir, on fol. 35b. 132. Khwajah Husain Thanâ'i of 
Mashhad, contemporary with Faidi, ‘Urfi, etc., was 
first in the service of Sultân Ibrahim Mirzâ (with the 
takhallus Jahi, see No. 140), and went later on to 
India, on fol. 364, 133. Mir Afdal Thabit, born at 
Dihli; his family was originally of Allahabad, on fol. 
36>, 134. Mir “Ali ‘Azim Thabât, son of Mir Afdal 
Thabit, lived at Dihli, on fol. 36%. 135. Maulana 
“Abd-alrahmân Jâmi, on fol. 36. 136. Mir Sayyid 
Muhammad Thâkib, a pupil of Mir Muhammad Tahir, 
on fol. 36> margin. 137. Mulla Jalâlkhân Jamali of 
Dihli, contemporary with Jami, on fol. 437. 138. 

Maulana Jalâl-aldin Muhammad of Balkh, that is Jalâl- 

aldin Rimi, with the takhalluses Shams and Maulawi, on 

fol. 438. 139. Mirza Ja'far Badi‘-alzaman of Kazwin, 

called Âşafkhân, on fol. 449. 140. Sultân Ibrahim 
Mirza Jâhi, a brother of Shah Isma'il II, the son of 
Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 44>. 141. Mirzâ Ja‘far of 
Taharan, on fol. 44>. 142. Jani of Bukhara, on fol. 

44>. 143. Cakari of Shiraz, on fol. 459. 144. Jismi 
of Hamadân, on fol. 45%. 145. Mulla Ja'fari of Sawa, 

under Shih ‘Abbas, on fol, 452. 146. Maulana 
R 
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Hujjat-allâh, with the takhallus ahi of Hamadan, 
on fol. 24>. 47. Mulla Muhammad Sa‘id Ashraf, son 
of Muhammad Salih of Mazandaran, went to India 

under ‘Alamgir and passed the last part of his life at 
Isfahan, on fol. 24>. 48. Mulla Abü-alhasan Fadil of 
Kâshân, son of Mulla Ahmad Fadil of Mahna, on fol. 
252. 49. Mirzâ Ahsan-allâh, with the takhallus Ahsan 
and the epithet Zafarkhân, one of the great Amirs of 
Jahangir and Shâhjahân, on fol. 252. 50. Muhammad 
Tâhir ‘Inayatkhan Ashnâ, a son of the preceding poet, 
on fol. 258. 51. Mirza Ibrahim Adham, son of Mir 
Radi of Artimân, went to India under Shâhjahân, on 
fol. 253. 52. Khwâjah Abi Nasr of Mahna, the son 
of Khwâjah Mu'ayyad, on fol. 259. 53. Maulana 
Abdal, on fol. 25>. 54. Maulana Atashi, under Shah 
Ismail, on fol. 25>. 55. Mir Abü-alma'âli, at Shah 
‘Abbas’ court, on fol. 25>. 56. Mir Abü-alhâdi, on fol. 
25>. 57. Maulana Ismi of Hardt, on fol. 25>. 58. 
Maulana Ahli of Tarshiz, on fol. 25>. 59. Athir-aldin 
Muhammad Akhsikati, contemporary with Khakani, on 
fol. 25>. 60. Âfati of Tün, on fol. 26%. 61. Maulana 
Asiri of Mashhad, on fol. 262, 62. Agha Ibrahim 
Azhar, on fol. 26%. 63. Adâ'i of Samarkand, on fol. 
26%, 64. Haji Isma'il of Kazwin, under Shah Tahmasp, 
on fol. 262. 65. Afsari, on fol. 264. 66. Haidarbeg 
Anis of Tabriz, a friend of Shih Tahmasp, on fol. 26% 
margin. 67. Amir Mu'in-aldin Ashraf of Shiraz, on 
fol. 26% margin. 68. Mir Ashki of Kumm, on fol. 26% 
margin. 69. Jalâl-aldin Akbar pâdishâh, the son of 
Humayin, on fol. 26, 70. Shaikh Jalâl-aldin Adhuri, 
on fol. 26. 71. Asli of Mashhad, on fol. 26>. 72. 
Hasan Sanjar Anisi of Mashhad, on fol. 26>. 73. 
Maulana Auji of Natanza, under Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 
26>, 74. Ansari of Kumm, on fol. 26>. 75. Anwar 
of Hamadan, on fol. 26%. 76. Mirza Akbar, son of 
Mirza Nasir, on fol. 27%. 77. Mirzâ Abü-alhasan of 
Shiraz, contemporary with Shah Sulaiman, on fol. 272. 
78. Mir Ajri of Yazd, on fol. 278. 79. Mirzâ Niyâz 
Umid of Balkh, on fol. 272. 80. Mullâ Muhammad 

Hâdi of Mashhad, with the takhalluş Ima (Ll), on 

fol. 272, 81. Mirza Isma'il {ma of Isfahan, on fol. 27%. 
82. Mirza Jalal Asir, on fol. 27% 83. Muhammad 
Rida Kizilbashkhân Umid of Hamadân, went to India 
at the beginning of Bahâdurshâh's reign, on fol. 28°. 
84, Sirâj-aldin ‘Alikhan Arzü of Gwalior, became a 
naukar at Dihli, on fol. 282, 85. Pir Muhammad Ulfat 

of Jaunpür, on fol. 28>. 86. Mir Khwâjah Ahmad of 
Lakhnau, on fol. 28>. 87. Khânzamân, with the 
takhallus Amani, the son of Mahâbatkhân, on fol. 28°. 

88. Shaikh Bahâ-aldin Muhammad Âmuli, on fol. 28». 
89. Maulana Kamal-aldin Bannâ'i of Harât, contem- 
porary with Mir “Alishir, used as takhallus in his later 
years Hâli, on fol. 29%. 90. Muhammad Bakir Khurda 
of Kâshân, on fol, 302. 91. ‘Abd-albaki of Naha- 
wand, with the takhallus Baki, the brother of Aka 
Khidr, the wazir of Kâshân, on fol. 319. 92. Pur 
Bahai Jami, was a pupil of Maulana Nür-aldin Kubâ'i 
and contended in poetry with Khwâjah Humâm, on fol. 
31>. 93. Badi‘ of Samarkand, on fol. 31>. 94. Bairam- 
khan. Khankhanan, wazir of Akbarshâh, on fol. 31). 

95. Aka Salih Burhan of Mazandaran, went to India, 
on fol. 31% 96. Bakâ'i of Khwarizm, on fol. 32% 
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mâsp, on fol. 69%. 205. Khâdim, on fol. 697. 206. 
Khatami of Isfahan, on fol. 69%. 207. Khusrawi of 
Transoxania, contemporary with “Abdallâhkhân Uzbeg, 
on fol. 69%. 208. Khidri of Lar, under Shah ‘Abbas, 
on fol. 69>. 209. Khwâjüi Kirmâni, pupil of “Alâ- 
aldaulah Simnâni, on fol. 69>. 210. Khwâjazâda 
Kâbuli, under Humâyün, on fol. 69>. 211. Bakirai 
Khalil, with the takhallus Kashi, lived in Mashhad 
under Shah Sulaiman, on fol. 69>. 212. Maulana 
Khaki, a dervish, on fol. 69>. 213. Hakim ‘Umar 
Khayyam, under Sultân Sanjar, on fol. 708, 214. 
Darwish Dahaki of Kazwin (Dahak is a village near 
that town), on fol. 7o% 215. Mirzâ Dânâ (whose 
diwân contains 3000 baits), on fol. ob. 216. Diwâna- 
i-Ishk, on fol. 71>. 217. Mir Radi Danish of 
Mashhad, was in Shahjahan’s service, on fol. 72%. 
218. Mulla Dâ'i of Isfahan, the son of Maulânâ Damiri 
of Isfahan, on fol. 724, 219. Mulla Dâ'i of Shiraz, on 
fol. 72>, 220, Kadi Rukn-aldin Da‘wadar of Kumm, 
with the takhalluş Da'wâ, the panegyrist of the Amir 
Yahyâ-aldin Murtadâ of Kumm, on fol. 72>. 221. 
Dakhli of Isfahan, under Shah Tahmasp, on fol. şeb, 
222. Dâi of Sarakhs, under Shah Ismail, on fol. 72>. 
223. Maulana Dist Muhammad, on fol. 72>. 224. 
Maulana Darki of Kumm, under Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 
72b. 225. Dilshâd Khatun, the daughter of Amir 
‘Ali Jalair and sister of Amir Hasan ‘Ali Jalair, on fol. 
72> margin. 226. Maulana “Alishâh Dhauki of Ardas- 
tan, a contemporary of Shifâ'i, on fol. 734. 227. Amir 
Muhammad Amin Dhauki, a Turkmân. 228. Dhihni 
of Tabriz, on fol. 73%. 229. Mir Muhammad Dhauki 
of Tafrush, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 732. 230. 
Maulana Muhsinbeg Rashki of Hamadân, killed at 
Tabriz in Shah Tahmâsp's time, on fol. 73>. 231. 
Maulana Imâm-aldin Riyâdi of Samarkand, under Shah 
Isma'il Safawi, on fol. 745. 232. Radi-aldin of Nishâ- 
pür, on fol. 74>. 233. Rafiki Kashi, a son of Mir 

Haidar Mu'ammâ'i, on fol. 74>, 234. Khânkhânân 
“Abd-alrahimkhân ibn Bairam Khânkhânân, with the 
takhallus Rahim, on fol. 74>. 235. Mir Razi of Harat, a 
good musician, on fol. 754. 236. Maulana Razi of Shiraz, 
on fol. 75%. 237. Maulana Rami, on fol. 758. 238. 
Maulana Ridâ'i Kashi, on fol. 758. 239. Maulana 
Ridâ'i of Mashhad, contemporary with Taki Auhadi, on 
fol. 758. 240. Rashidâi of Tabriz, on fol. 75%. 241. 
Mir Radi of Artimân, father of Mirza Ibrahim Adham, 
contemporary with Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 75>. 242. 
Mirza Sa'd-aldin Muhammad Rakim, the son of Khwâ- 
jah ‘Inayat Tajâr of Mashhad, was wazir of Khurâsân 
in Shah Sulaiman’s reign, on fol. 762, 243. Kâdi Radi- 
aldin Muhsin of Isfahan, on fol. 762 244, 8 
Raughani, went to India under Akbar, on fol. 76% 

245. Maulana Rühi of Khurâsân, on fol. 76%. 246. 
Gurginbeg Razmi, a son of Siyawush Sultan, on fol. 
764. 247. Mulla Rühi of Hamadan, whose tongue was 
cut off by Ya'kübkhân by order of Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 

762, 248. Mir Rasti of Tabriz, on fol. 76>. 249. Mir 
Muhammad Zaman Rasikh “Âlamgiri, on fol. 76b. 250. 
Mirza Sayyid Rida, a son of Shah Taki, on fol. 6, 

251. Sultân “Alibeg Rahi, a grandson of ‘Ali Kulikhân 
Shâmlü, on fol. 76b, 252. Hasanbeg Rafi' of Kazwin, 
on fol. 76. 253. Malik Muhammad Râbit, on fol. 778, 
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Jârübilang of Balkh, on fol. 452. 147. Maulana Jurmi 
of Bukhara, on fol. 452. 148. Maulana Juzwi of ‘Irak, 
on fol. 45%. 149. Mir Ja‘far of Mashhad, on fol. 45. 
150. Jamal of Khwânsâr, on fol. 45%. 151. Jadhbi of 
Khwânsâr, on fol. 45>. 152. Jamal ‘Adud of Yazd, on 
fol. 45>. 153. Ja'farbeg, under Shah Şafi, on fol. 45>. 
154. Jalal of Sistân, on fol. 45>. 155. Mirzâ Dârâb 
Jüyâ, on fol. 45> margin. 156. Jadâ'i of Tabriz, on 
fol. 45> margin. 157. Shaikh Jamâl-aldin, a pupil 
of Shaikh Farid-aldin Shakarganj, on fol. 46%. 158. 
Khwajah Hafiz of Shiraz, on fol. 462, 159. Maulana 
Haidar Kalié, under Shah Isma‘il, on fol. 50. 160. 
Maulana Taki-aldin Muhammad Huzni of Isfahan, 
under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 52>. 161. Mirzâ Hisâbi 
of Natanza, on fol. 538. 162. Khwâjah Amir Hasan 
of Dihli, a pupil of Khwâjah Nizâm-aldin Auliya, on fol. 
53>. 163. Mir Hudüri of Kumm, on fol. 548. 164. 
Kâsimbeg Halati, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 54°. 
165. Mulla Hâtim Kashi, on fol. 558. 166. Hairati 
of Transoxania, in Shah Tahmâsp's service, on fol. 55. 
167. Sayyid Hazini of Astarabad, on fol. 55>. 168. 
Maulana Haji Fütah of Samarkand, on fol. 55. ۰ 
Hayati of Gilân, went to India under Akbar, on fol. 55». 
170. Hadithi of Isfahan, on fol. 56%. 171. Mulla 
Husaini of Yazd, on fol. 56%. 172. Mulla Hakki of 
Khwansar, on fol. 568. 173. Hatimbeg of Ardubad, 
a descendant of Khwâjah Nasir-aldin Tüsi, on fol. ۰ 
174. Shamsai Hâli of Yazd, on fol. 564, 175. Hamidi of 
Kashmir, on fol. 564 margin. 176. Diwâna Husâmi 

 ,‎ Kalandar, on fol. 56b. 177. Hakiri of Tabriz(یماسح)
on fol. 56b, 178. Hilmi of Ardabil, lived in Isfahan, 
on fol. 56b. 179. Mulla Husaini Sarraf, contemporary 
with Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 56>. 180. Harfi of Isfahan, 
on fol. 56>. 181. Hijâbi of Ardabil, on fol. 56». 
182. Maulana Hamid-aldin, on fol. 579. 183. 1 
of Sawa, on fol. 57% 184. Akâ Husain Khwânsâri, 
the son of Maulana Jamâl-aldin, on fol. 570, 185. 
Hairâni of Hamadan, in the service of Sultân Ya'küb, on 
fol. 57%. 186. Maulana Haji Muhammad Gilani, under 
Shah Sulaimân, and Sultân Husain, on fol. 584, ۰ 
Shaikh Muhammad “Ali Hazin, born in Işfahân, went 
to India and lived in Shâhjahânâbad at the time when 
this book was written, on fol. 584, 188. Mir Muh- 
tasham ‘Alikhan, with the takhalluş Hishmat, lived at 
Dihli, on fol. 592. 189. Khwâjah Amir Khusrau of 
Dihli, on fol. 59%. 190. Shah Ismail Khatâ'i ibn 
Sultan Haidar Husaini Safawi, on fol. 678 191. 
Hakim Afdal-aldin Khâkâni, died A.H. 582, on fol. 
674. 192. Sayyid Husain Khalis of Mashhad, with 
the epithet Imtiyâzkhân, on fol. 67>. 193. Khusrawi 
of Kain, nephew of Mirza Kasim of Junabid, on fol. 
68%, 194, Khâshi' of Iran, lived in Kashmir, on fol. 
688. 195. Khasmi of Isfahan, on fol. 684 6 
Khidri of Astarâbâd, on fol. 68% 197. 48 

Khidri of Kazwin, on fol. 68>. 198. Khalaf of Tabriz, 

on fol. 68>. 199. Mulla Khidri of Khwânsâr, son of 
Maulana Tajiri, on fol. 68>, 200. Mir Muhammad 
Yüsuf Khalki of Taharân, contemporary with Shah 
Tahmasp, on fol. 68>. 201. Khwâri of Tabriz, on fol. 

68>, 202. Maulânâ Khalâşi, a friend of Muhtasham 
Kashi, on fol. 692, 203. Mulla Khayâli of Bukhara, 
on fol. 69", 204. Mirza Jani Khaki, under Shah Tah- 
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India under ‘Alamgir, on fol. و‎ 298. Sirâj-aldin 
Minhaj, on fol. وته‎ margin. 299. Muhammad Ahsan 
Sâmi", on fol. g1® margin. 300. Salik of Yazd, on fol. 
gt». 301. Sa'idâ Nakshband of Yazd, lived under 
Shah Sulaiman at Isfahan, on fol. gıb, 302. 8 
Sa'id, on fol. gıb, 303. Saili of Khurâsân, on fol. ,و‎ 
304. Shah Hasan Arghün Sipâhi, on fol. gıb, 35 
Maulana Sarwi, on fol. gıb. 306. Khwâjah Sa'd Gul 
of Shiraz, was buried near Sa'di, on fol. gıb. 307. 
Sultan Muhammad of Kumm, under Shah “Abbâs, on 

fol. 929. 308. Sanjari Zâhirâ of Khwânsâr, on fol. 928, 
309. Mulla Sairi of Gulpayagan, on fol. 920, 310. Mir 
Husain Sahwi of Tabriz, on fol. 92% 311. Sa'idâi 
Sarmad, died as a martyr and was buried near the great 
mosque of Shâhjahânâbâd, on fol. 92%. 312. Sâ'irâ of 
Mashhad, went to Isfahan under Shih Sulaimân, on 
fol.g2>. 313. Kurbân ‘Alibeg of Kazwin, called Sag-i- 
lawand (see p. 225, no. 427), on fol. 932. 314. Maulânâ 
Saidi, the cup-maker, on fol. 93". 315. Sayyid ‘Ali- 
khan, went to India under ‘Alamgir, on fol. 93%. 316. 
Lutf‘Alibeg Sami, the son of Isma‘ilbeg the Circassian, on 
fol. 93°. 317. Muhammad Afdal Sarkhwush ‘Alamgiri, 
on fol.93*. 318. Zahid ‘Alikhan Sakhâ, the son of Mirza 
Sa‘d-aldin of Rai, on fol.93>. 319. Mir Sanad Kashi, on 
fol. 93. 320. Sati‘ of Kashmir, died at Shâhjahânâbâd, 
a little before this anthology was compiled, on fol. 93. 
321. Hakim Sharaf-aldin Hasan Shifâ'i, on fol.93>. 322. 
Amir Shahi of Sabzwar, his real name was Aka Malik, 
his father was of Firüzküh, on fol. 96>. 323. Mirza 
Sharaf Zaman bin Kadi Jahan Saifi Husaini of Kazwin, 
on fol. 99% 324. Aka Arjâsp Shâpür of Taharân, 
whose first takhallus was Firibi, on fol. roob. 325. 
Maulana Shahidi of Kumm, was killed in Gujarat, on 
fol. ora, 326. Maulana Sharif of Tabriz, a pupil of 
Lisâni of Shiraz, on fol. rorb, 327. Maulana Sharaf- 
aldin Bafiki, on fol. 123 328. Sharaf-aldin ‘Ali of 

Yazd, a friend of Timür, on fol. 1024. 329. Nasf Aka 
Shani Taklü (ولکت)ر‎ under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. ۰ 
330. Muhammad Ibrahim Shaukat of Isfahan, went to 
India and was killed there by a young Hindi, on fol. 102». 
331. Maulânâ Muhammad “Ali Sakkaki of Shiraz, with 
the takhallus Shikib, on fol. 16027 332. Maulana 
Shahri, on fol. 103%. 333. Abü-alfawâris Shah 
Shuji’ Muzaffari, on fol. 103%. 334. Shâdmân, on 
fol. 103%. 335. Amir Husain Shuhüdi of Isfahan, 
on fol. 103%. 336. Shaikhzâda Pürâni, a son of Shaikh 
Abü Said, on fol. 1031. 337. Shih Murâd of Khwan- 
sar, on fol. 103%. 338. Shâmili, on fol. 103. 339. 
Maulana Shujâ' Kashi, on fol. 103». 340. Mir Shuja’- 
aldin Mahmüd of Isfahan, on fol. 103. 341. Shaikh 
Rubâ'i, contemporary with Shih Tahmâsp, on fol. ۰ 
342. Khwajah Shu‘aib of Jushkan, on fol. 1042. 343. 
Mirza Muhammad Sharif of Taharan, a son of Mirza 

Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad T'timâd-aldaulah, who be- 
longed to Jahângir's Amirs, on fol. 1049. 344. Maulânâ 
Nizâm-aldin Ahmad Sharmi in Shah ‘Abbas’ time, on 
fol. 104%. 345. Shu'üri of Nishâpür, on fol. 104. 
346. Shikibi of Rai, on fol. 104%, 347. Shauki of 
Yazd, a descendant of the wazir Khwâjah Rashid, on 
fol. 1049. 348. Mulla Shaidâ of Akbarâbâd, under 
Shahjahan, on fol. 1o4P. 349. Malik Shujâ' of Sistân, 
on fol. 104. 350, Mir Sayyid Muhammad Shu'lah of 
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254. Mirzâ Muhammad Ja'far Râhib, a grandson of 
Mirza Rafi’ Nâ'ini, born at Isfahan, on fol. 772, 255. 
Aka Rida of Tarshiz, on fol. 773. 256. Rafiki of Amul, 
on fol. 77>, 257. Rushdi Sa'dâbâdi of Hamadân, his 
real name was Amir Khalil, on fol. 77b. 258. Sa'd- 
aldin Rahâ'i of Harât, on fol. 77b. 259. Rafi'â of 
Nishâpür, on fol. 77>. 260. Muhammad Arshad Rasâ'i, 
a dervish, on fol. 77b. 261. Mir Muhammad “Ali Râ'ij 
(or Râ'ih according to the index) of Siyâlküt, on fol. 77b. 
262. Hasan ‘Ali Rajâ'i of Harat, on fol. 77>. 263. 
Rafi-aldin of Lunban, on fol. 784, 264. Zamânâi Zar- 
kash (the goldwire-drawer) of Isfahan, on fol. 780. 
265. Zulali of Khwansar, the author of ,زایا و دومعم‎ 

etc., on fol. 784. 266. Zulâli of Harat, on fol. 78. 
267. Zulali Urganji, was a vinegar-seller in Harât, on 
fol. 78>. 268. Muhammad Kasim Zâri of Mashhad, 
lived at Isfahan, on fol. 78>, 269. Bibi Zari, on fol. 
78, 270. Zâl'irâ (or Zâ'ir according to the index) of 
Damaghan, on fol. 78>. 271. Zamani of Yazd, under 
Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 78>. 272. Maulana Zaki of 
Hamadan, on fol. 78>. 273. Zamâni Hinnâtarâsh (one 
who shaves henna) of Tabriz, on fol. 708. 274. Zani- 
khan Kokultash (ALIS, 5), one of Akbar’s Amirs, on 
fol. 799. 275. Shaikh Muslih-aldin Sa'di, on fol. 79%. 

276. Khwajah Jamâl-aldin Muhammad ibn “Alâ-aldin 
Muhammad, with the takhallus Salman of Sâwa, 
panegyrist of Sultân Uwais, on fol. 82°. 277. Maulana 
Sahabi of Astarâbâd, on fol. 84>. 278. Hakim Sanâ'i 
of Ghazna, with the Kunyah Abü-almajd and the name 
Majd-aldin Adam, born in Sultan Mahmüd of Ghazna’s 
time, died A.H. 576 (according to this statement he 
would have reached at least an age of 156 years, for 
Mahmüd died as early as A.H. 421), on fol. 878. 279. 
Muhammad ibn Mw'ayyad Sa'd-aldin Hamawi, a friend 
and companion of Najm-aldin Kubra, on fol. 87>. 280. 
Muhammad Kuli Salim of Taharân, went to India 
under Shâhjahân, died in the Dakhan, on fol. 884 
281. Darwish Saka Caghatai of Bukhara, went to India 
under Humâyün, on fol.899. 282. Haji Aslam Silim, 
one of the Brahmans of Kashmir, who afterwards turned 
Muhammadan, made the pilgrimage and went then to 
India, where he attached himself to prince A‘zamshah, 
on fol. 89>, 283. Aka Bani Sakhun of Shiraz, on fol. 
89>. 284. Mir Jalâl-aldin Siyâdat of Lâhür, under 
‘Alamgir, on fol. وم‎ 285. Sim Mirza ibn Shah 
Isma'il ibn Sultân Haidar Safawi, on fol. وو‎ 286. 
Mahmidbeg Salim, the author of a well-known “Yüsuf 
and Zalikha, was in Shah Tahmâsp's service, on fol. 
go>, 287. Maulana Sairi of Mashhad, on fol. gor. 
288. Maulânâ Salami, whose real name was Shah 
Muhammad, on fol. gob. 289. Sa'd-aldin Alâla, on 
fol. gob. 290. ‘Alambeg Surüri of Kabul, a naukar 
under Jahangir, on fol. 90>. 291. Mir Muhammad 
Hashim Sanjar, a son of Mir Haidar Mut'ammâ'i Kashi, 
on fol. gob. 292. Amir Nizâm-aldin Ahmad Suhaili, 
one of Sultân Husain Mirzâ's Amirs, on fol. gob. 
293. Saki Jarâ'iri, in Akbar's service, on fol. د‎ 
294. ‘Aziz-aldin Sâmi of Kazwin, on fol. gın, 295. 
Mullâ Muhammad Ibrahim Sâlik of Kazwin, went to 
India under Shahjahan, on fol. 912, 296. Mulla ‘Ali Naki 
Sabik of Mazandaran, on fol. ود‎ 297. Mir Sayyid 
‘Ali, with the takhallus Sayyid, of Isfahan, went to 
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408. Tabi of Kazwin, a pupil of 
Hakim Shifâ'i, on fol. rrgb. 409. Mirza ‘Abd-albaki, 
with the takhallus Tabib, on fol. rrgb. 410. Maulana 
Zuhüri of Tarshiz, on fol.116% 411. Maulana Zahir- 
aldin Tâhir ibn Muhammad Faryabi, lived under Kizil 
Arslan, on fol. £18. 412. Maulana Muhammadbeg 
Zarifi, went to India under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 
118b, 413. Zahir allâhiji, contemporary with Shah 
Sulaiman, on fol. 118b. 414. Maulana Jamal-aldin 
“Urfi of Shiraz, died A.H. 998, on fol. 1199, 415. 
Shaikh Fakhr-aldin [brahim ‘Iraki of Hamadan, was at 
first a pupil of Shihab-aldin ‘Umar Suhrawardi’s, after- 
wards of Shaikh Bahâ-aldin Zakaryâ of Multan, on fol. 
122», 416. “Abd-alwâsi' jabali, in the service of Bah- 
râmshâh bin Mas'üd bin Muhammad Ghaznawi, on fol. 
123>. 417. Shaikh Farid-aldin “Attâr, on fol. 1242, 
418. Ni'matkhân ‘Ali, a native of Shiraz, but grew up 
and flourished in India in ‘Alamgir’s service, on fol. 
125%. 419. ‘Azimai of Nishâpür, a son of 84 
Kaidi, who was a nephew of Mulla Naziri, on fol. 125», 
420. Muhammad Mu'min ‘Azmi of Shiraz, on fol. 
125, 421. Khwâjah ‘Ismat of Bukhara, on fol. 25>. 
422. Sayyid ‘Ala-aldin, with the takhallus “Alâ, lived 
at Oudh, on fol. 125, 423. Khwâjah ‘Abd- alrahtm 
‘Abid, lived at Dihli, on fol. 126. 424, Shah Muham- 
mad ‘Arif of Shiraz, on fol. 126%, 425. Kadi ‘Abd- 

alkhalik of دور رګ‎ on fol. 1268, 426. Shaikh ‘Aziz- 

aldin Nasafi, a Süfi, on fol. 1262, 427. Mir ‘Abd- 
alwahhâb ‘Inayati of Isfahan, on fol. 1264, 498. “Ali- 
kulibeg Turkman ibn Sultân Khalifah, on fol. 1268, 
429. Hakim ‘Imadi of Ghazna, a panegyrist of “Tmâd- 
aldaulah Dailami, on fol. 126, 430, Maulânâ ‘Arif, 
under Sultan Husain Mirza, on fol. 126>, 431. Mau- 
lana 'Ilmi, at the same time, on fol. 126۲, 432. ‘Ubaid- 
allâhkhân, pâdishâh-i-Türân, son of Mahmüd Sultân 
and grandson of Shah Budâgh Sultan, on fol. 126b, 
433. Maulana ‘mi of Khurâsân, on fol. 126b, 434, 
Shaikh ‘Imad-aldin Fakih of Kirmân, under Shâh 
Shujâ', on fol. 126b. 435. Amir “İsâlang, one of the 
Tarkhân Amirs, on fol, 1274, 436. Kadi Mâsih-aldin 
“İsâ of Sawa, under Sultân Ya'küb, on fol. 127% 437. 
Mir ‘Arif of Yazd, on fol. 127 438, Maulânâ “Ali of 
Bukhara, on fol. 127%, 439. ‘Aridi of Isfahan, on fol. 
1278. 440. Maulana ‘Ashiki of Sistân, attached to 
Badi‘-alzaman, the governor of Sistân, on fol. ۰ 
441. Shaikh Bayazid ‘Arif of Bukhârâ, on fol. ۰ 
442. ‘Abd-alsalam, called Kâdizâda of Samarkand, on 
fol. 127b. 443. “Abdi of Gunâbâd, was in Sultân Tbrâ: 
him Mirzâ Jâhi Şafawi's service, on fol. 127b. 444, 
“Abdi of Abarküh, under Shâh Tahmâsp, on fol. 127», 
445. Mir ‘Abd- alhusain, on fol. 127>, 446. Hasanbeg 
‘Ttabi Takla, was blind, on fol. 127P. 447. Tahmâsp 
Kulibeg “Arshi, under Isma‘il Mirza, on fol. 1284, 
448. Mir “Azmi Kashi, on fol. 128% 449. 7 
Jani ‘Izzati of Kazwin, on fol. 1284, 450. Maulana 
“Ahdi, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 128%, 451. Mau- 
land ‘Ali Ahmad of Dihli, on fol. 1288. 452. “Ubaid 
Zâkâni, on fol. 1284, 453. Karam-allâhkhân ‘Ashik, on 

fol. 1284, 454, Mir Muhammad Tâhir, with the takh- 
allus ‘Alawi, on fol. 1284, 455. ‘Arab Aka of Kirman, 

a dervish, on fol.128>, 456. Ak4 ‘Ali, son of Khwâjah 
‘Abd-alsamad of Gilân, on fol. 128b, 457. Mir 46 

sar, on fol. ۰ 
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Isfahan, a son of Mir Safi Tabib, on fol. ro4b. 351. 
Shaukat of Bukhara, on fol. roşb. 352. Hakim Shaikh 
Husain Shuhrat, went from Shirâz to India under 
‘Alamgir, on fol. 105°. 353. Mirzâ Muhammad ‘Ali 
Sa’ ib of Tabriz, on fol. 1052, 354. Mir Saidi of Taha- 
ran, went to India under Shahjahan, and entered the 
service of Jahânârâ Begam, on fol. 1082, 355. Mau- 
lana Şabüri of Tabriz, son of Karâbeg the goldsmith, 
on fol. ro8b. 356. Sadiki of Harât, one of Akbar’s 
panegyrists, on fol. 1098. 357. Sadr-aldin Muhammad, 
on fol. 109%. 358. Muhammad Salih, on fol. 1099, 
359. Mirzâ Sadik, cousin to Mirza Nizâmdast-i- 
ghaib of Shiraz, on fol. 1092. 360. Şabühi of Samar- 
kand, on fol. rog*. 361. Maulana Şafâ'i of Khurâsân, 
on fol. 1092. 362. Khwâjah Muhammad Mirak Şâlihi 
of Khurâsân, under Shâh Tahmâsp, on fol. rogb. 363. 
Maulana Safi of Shirâz, on fol. rogb. 364. Maulana 
Şâbiri, on fol. rogb. 365. Maulânâ Husain Şabühi, a 
very skilful musician, on fol. rogb. 366. Amir Rüzba- 
han Sabri of Işfahân, on fol. rogh. 367. Khwâjah 
Baha-aldin Sabir, on fol. 1109, 368. Maulana Sarfi of 
Sawa, a pupil of Mullâ Muhtasham Kashi, on fol. 
110% 369. Jalâl-aldin Hasan Şalâ'i, under Shah 
“Abbâs, on fol. rrob. 370. Maulana San‘i, on fol. ۰ 
371. Maulana Şan'ati, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 
110۲, 372. Maulana Muhammad Sadik Tausarkâni 

 ,‎ Mirzâ Muhammad Waki‘nawis’ nephew(یناکرسود)ب

on fol. rrob. 373. Şâdikibeg Afshar, was in Shah ‘Abbas’ 
service, on fol. rrob, 374. Mirza Salih of Tabriz, 
on fol. rrob. 375. Masihai Kashi Sahib, was attached 
to ‘Alamgir, on fol. ırob, 376. Shamsâi Safir of 
Tabriz, on fol. 1119, 377. Damiri of Isfahan, under 
Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 1119. 378. Khwâjah “Alâ-aldin 
Şânii, on fol. 1114 margin. 379. “Ali Muhammad 
Diya’i of Multan, on fol. rrrb. 380. Shaikh Nizâm 
Damiri of Balgrâm, on fol. 111۲, 381. Shah Diyâ- 
aldin of Kirman, on fol. 1122. 382. Mir Nizam Diyâ'i 
of Nishâpür, on fol. 1124, 383. Mir Muhammad Tâhir 
of Tâlakân, on fol. 1124, 384. Talib Amuli, cousin of 
Rukn-aldin Masüd Masih of Kâshân, on fol. 1, 
385. Tughra of Mashhad, went to India under Shâhjahân, 
on fol. 113%. 386. Tüsi Khurâsâni, a panegyrist of Bâbar, 
on fol. 1۰ 387. Mir Muhammad Tahir, on fol. 1149, 
388. Mir “Abd-al'ali Tali, on fol. 1142. 389. Shah 
Tahmâsp ibn Shah Isma‘il Safawi, on fol. 1148. 390. 
Maulana Talib of Jajarm, flourished in Shiraz, buried 
near the foot-end of Hafiz, on fol. 1149. 391. Tahir of 
the Dakhan, on fol. 1142. 392. Baba Talib of Isfahan, 
on fol. 1142 margin. 393. Tâhiri of Nâ'in, one of Shah 
“Abbâs” pages, on fol. rr4b. 394. Tahir ‘Attar of Mash- 
had, a pupil of Ummati Turbati, on fol. rr4>. 395. 
Taif of Yazd, on fol. 114P. 396. Tâhirbeg of Ardastan, 
on 01, 1۰ 397. Tabkhi,a cook of Kazwin, on fol. 114), 
398. Maulânâ Tabi of Simnân, on fol. 11 399. 
Tâlib of Gilân, on fol. 1159. 400. Kamâl-aldin Tab'i of 
Sistân, on fol. 1152. 401, Mir Tarzi of Shiraz, on fol. 
1152, 402. Tufaili of Hisar, on 101: 1158, 403. Mu- 
hammad Ibrâhim Tulü'i of Kashmir, on fol. 1154, 404. 

Hakim Abü Tâlib of Tabriz, hil to Shah ‘Abbas, 
on fol. 115% 405. Maulana Taufi of Tabriz, under 

Shah Tahmâsp, on fol.r15>. 406. Mirzâ Tâhir Tau- 
sarkâni «(یناکرسوت)‎ on 101.11 ٣چ‎ 407, Tulü'i of Khwân- 
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498. Mullâ “Ali Asghar Fanâ'i,went to India under Akbar, 
on fol. 138", 499. Alshaikh alfadil al'ârif alauhadi 
‘Imad-aldin Fadl-allah of Mashhad, on fol. 138% margin. 
500. Farid-aldin Kâtib, on fol. 1389 margin. 501. 
Fikrat of Shirâz, on fol. 1389 margin. 502. Hakim 
Abü-alhasan Farrukhi, the pupil of ‘Unsuri, on fol. 
139. 503. Fakhr-aldin of Isfahan, on fol. 139%. 504. 
Maulana Farah-allâh of Shüshtar, on fol. 1398. 505. 
Ustad Najm-aldin Falaki of Shirwan, on fol. 1399. 
506. Mulla Fathi of Ardastân, on fol. 1399. 507. 
Faridünkhân, on fol. 139%. 508. Amir Kamâl-aldin 
Husain Fanâ'i of Harât, contemporary with Sultân 
Husain Mirza, on fol. 1398. 509. Fârighi of Mar‘ash, 
on fol. 1390. 510. Mir Fâ'id of Natanza, on fol. 1399. 
511. Fardi of Mashhad, on fol. 139. 512. Mir Mah- 
müd Fuzüni of Sabzwâr, on fol. 139%. 513. Mahmüd- 
beg Fusüni of Tabriz, went to India, and entered into 
Jahângir's service, on fol. 139% 514. Fudüli, on 
fol. 1398. o 515. Fahmi of Kâshân, a draper او‎ 

 .‎ contemporary with Hatim Kashi, on fol. 1392شورف),
516. Mirza Muhammad “Ali Furügh, the son of Mirza 
Muhammad Rida, prince of Ivan, on fol. 139. 517. 
Shaikh Ahmad Fanâ'i of Khalajân, on fol.139>. 518. 
Mulla Muhsin Faid, the nephew of Mulla Diyâ-aldin 
Kashi, and pupil of Mulla Şadrâi of Shiraz, on fol. 139». 
519. Mirza Muhammad Fadil, a son of Muhammad Bâkir 
Sadr, on fol. 139>. 520. Mirzâ Mu'izz Fitrat, a son of 
Mirza Fakhrâ of Kumm, under‘ Alamgir, on fol.139). 521. 
MirShams-aldin Fakir'Abbâsi of Dihli,on fol. 140%, 522. 
Haji Muhammad Jân Kudsi of Mashhad, was king of 
poets at Shâhjahân's court, onfol.14ob. 523. Mulla Kaidi 
of Nishâpür, a pupil of Mullâ ‘Izzati, went to India, 
and entered into Akbar’s service, on fol. 142% 524. 
Mulla Muhammad Kasim of Mashhad, went to India, 
on fol. 142P. 525. Maulana Kirâni of Mashhad, on fol. 
143P. 526. Shih Kasim-i-Anwar, whose name was 
Mu'in-aldin “Ali, on fol. 143P. 527. Katarân Ajali, 
under Sultân Sanjar; he was a native of Tabriz, and 
lived at Balkh, on fol. 143. 528. Mulla Kaust of 
Harât, on fol. 1449. 529. Mirza Kasim ibn Mirza 
Murâd of the Dakhan, one of Jahângir's Amirs, on fol. 
144, 530. Nür-aldin Muhammad Karâri of Gilân, 
the son of Maulana “Abd-alrazzâk, on fol. 144۲. 531. 
Kasim of Mazandaran, on fol. 144>. 532. Maulana 
Kausi of Shüshtar, on fol. 144P. 533. Kurbi of Damâ- 
wand, on fol. 144». 534. Kasimbeg Kismi Afshar, the 
son of Yaktâshkhân, and pupil of Maulana Wahshi, 
on fol. 1458. 535. Mir Kiwâm-aldin Nakib of Isfahan, 

on fol. 145%. 536. Maulana Kadimi ,یچراقبن‎ 0۲ fol. 1452. 
537. Mir Ibrahim Kânüni, the son of Khwajah Misa, on 
fol. 1452. 538. Maulânâ Kâni'i, on fol. 1453. 539. 
Kadi Sanjâni, a descendant of Shah Sanjan, on fol. 
145». 540. Kâsimkhân, son of Sharifkhân of Tabriz, 
on fol. 145P. 541. Maulana Katli of Bukhara, attached 
to ‘Abd-al‘azizkhan Uzbeg, on fol. 145P. 542. ‘Abd- 
alghanibeg Kabül of Kashmir, on fol. 145%. 543. 
Mulla Asad Kâşid of Bukhara, on fol. 145P. 544. 

Shah Muhammad Panâh Kâbil, lived at Shahjahanabad, 

on fol. 145>. 545. Kâsimi of Ardastân, on fol. 145» 
margin. 546. Sirâj-aldin of Kazwin, with the takhallus 
Kumri, on fol. 145 margin. 547. Kasimkhan, on fol. 
145 margin. 548, Shaikh Kamal Khujandi, died 
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Khwushnawis (the fair writer) of Kazwin, under Shah 
‘Abbas, on fol. 128b, 458. Nasir ‘Ali, a native of 
Sahrind (so distinctly written here; comp. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 329), lived at Dihli, on fol. 128b. 459. “Ali 
‘Azim, a son of Nâşir “Ali, lived at Shâhjabânâbâd, on 
fol. 129. 460. Mullâ Ghairat of Hamadân, on fol. 
۲292, 461. Muhammad Tahir Ghani of Kashmir, on 
fol. 129. 462. Maulana Ghazâli of Mashhad, was in 
the service of the Khanzaman, Bahadurkhan, and Akbar, 

on fol. 130%, 463. Ghazi Kalandar, flourished at the 
end of Tahmâsp's reign, on fol. 130% 464. Maulana 
Gharibi of Transoxania, on fol. 130. 465. Maulana 
Ghubâri of Ardastân, on fol. 130%. 466. Ghuriri 
Kashi, went to India, on fol. 130>. 467. Mir “Abd- 
alghani of Tafrush, a pupil of Shaikh Abü-alkâsim 
Kâzarüni, with the takhallus Ghani, on fol. 130%. 468. 
Pahlawân Sharaf Ghairati of Shiraz, on fol. 130). 
469. Ghiyâth Kürhalwâ'i (یتاولحروک)‎ of Shirâz, under 

Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 1314. 470. Ghazali of Harât, on 

101: ۲818, 471. Ghadanfar ,یراچلک‎ on fol. 1318, 472. 

Muhammad Taki Ghâfilâ Zâhirâ of Tâlakân, under 
Shah “Abbâs Il, on fol. 1319, 473. Mir “Abd-alghani, 
attached to “Abbâs, on fol. 1319. 474. Ghanimat of 
India, on fol. 131». 475. Shaikh Farid-aldin Shakar- 
ganj, the spiritual teacher of Shaikh Nizâm-aldin 
Auliyâ, on fol. 131۲۰ 476. Hakim Abü-alkâsim Fir- 
dausi of Tus, died at Tis می‎ 411 (a very interesting 
kaşidah by him is given here in full length, edited and 
translated by Dr. H. Ethé, in the Transactions of the 
Munich Academy, Sitzungsberichte der histor.-philos. 
Classe, 1873, pp. 635-640), on fol.r31>. 477. Baba Fi- 
ghani of Shiraz, under Sultân Ya'küb, on fol.r3ıb. 478. 
Shaikh Faidi ibn Shaikh Mubarak, a descendant of 
Kadi Hamid-aldin Nâküri, was in Akbar's service, on 
fol. 133. 479. Abi Turdbbeg Firkati, the son of 
Mirza “Alikhân of Anjudân; his first takhallus was 
Kami, on fol. 1358. 480. Mirza Fasihi Anşâri of 
Harât, contemporary with Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 133P, 
481. Maulana “Abd-alrazzâk Fayyâd Lâhiji (also 
Kummi), a pupil of Mulla Şadrâi of Shiraz, on fol. 

136%, 482. Calabibeg Fârigh, well known as the مالع‎ 
of Tabriz, a pupil of Mulla Mirzâ Jan, on fol. 136». 
483. Mukimai Fauji, the son of Mulla Kaidi, who was 
the nephew of Mulla Naziri of Nishâpür, on fol. 6۳, 
484. Furüghi “Attâr, on fol. 1378. 485. Mirza Nari 
Fatwa, a nephew of Shaikh Bahâ-aldin, on fol. 1378. 
486. Fakirt of Tabriz, under Shih Tahmâsp, on fol. 
1379. 487. Maulana Fârighi, on fol. 1379. 488. Mau- 
Jana ‘Ali Faidi Turbati, on fol. 137b. 489. Fighâni of 
Kashmir, went to India, on fol. 137. 490. Shaikh 
Abü-almuwahhid Fârighi, the uncle of Shaikh Zain- 
aldin Khwafi, was in Humâyün's service, on fol. 137». 
491. Jamilah Khanam Fasihah of Isfahan, contempo- 
rary with Shih “Abbâs, on fol. 137>. 492. Imâm 
Muhammad Abü ‘Abdallah ibn alhasan alkuraishi alta- 
mimi albakri Fakhr Râzi, on fol. 137. 493. Amir 
Fadl-allah Müsawi, on fol. 138°. 494, Kadi Ahmad 
Fighari of Asfara’in, contemporary with Shah Tahmasp, 
on fol. 138% 495. Nizam-aldin Amir ‘Alishir Fâni, 
on fol. 1382, 496. Fahmi of Samarkand, on fol. 1389, 
497. Maulana Pâdishâh Fârighi of Tabriz, on fol. ۰ 
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Malik Taifür of Anjudân, brother of Mirzâ Dâi, on 
fol. 1639. 596. Mir Muhsin of Mashhad, in Akbar's 
service, on fol. 1632. 597. Pahlawân Madhâki of Işfa- 
han, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 163%. 598. Munâsib 
of Kashmir, on fol. 163>. 599. Shaikh Muhammad 
Shirin Maghribi, on fol. 163». 600. Muhsin of Kâshân, 
on fol. 163b. 601. Mihnati, on fol. 163P. 602. Mah- 
shari of Khwânsâr, on fol. 163P. 603. Mirzâ Mukim 
of Isfahan, in the service of Shah Sulaiman, on fol. 
164% 604. Hasanbeg Shakar Oghli, with the takhal- 
lus Mukimi, on fol. 1642. 605. Khwajah Mas‘idbeg of 
Bukhara, on fol. 1643, 606. Mai-i-Kalâl, under Jahân- 
gir, on fol. 1643. 607. Khwâjah Majd-aldin Hamgar 
Fârsi, contemporary with Atâbeg Sa'd bin Abü Bakr 
Zangi, on fol. 1641. 608. Amir Fakhr-aldin 04 
ibn Abi Bahman alkirmâni, on fol. 1644. 609. Khwâ- 
jah Mu“in-aldin Cishti alsijzi, went from Cisht to 
India, and settled in Ajmir, on fol. 164b. 610. Piéa 
Mahti, Sultân Sanjar's sweetheart, on fol. 164b. 611. 
Majlisi of Harât, on fol. 164b. 612. Darwish Majnün 
of Samarkand, on fol. 164». 613. Muhammad Mu'min 
Mirza ibn Sultân Husain Mirza, on fol. 1658. 614. 
Maulana Mu‘ini of Shiraz, on fol. 1659, 615. Mir 
Makbül of Kumm, at the time of Sultan Husain Mirza, 
on fol. 165%. 616. Khwajah Manşür of Tüs, on fol. 
1659. 617. Kadi Mirzâda, on fol. 165%. 618. Mithali 
of Kâshân, on fol. 165%. 619. Mubarak Shirin, on fol. 
165%. 620. Maulânâ Majd-aldin of Khwâf, went to 
India, and was received at Akbar's court, on fol. 165». 

621. Maulana Mas‘id of Harât, author of a mathnawi 

on 1,رمقو سمشر ‏ and of a mundzarahو فسویر ‏ 
Mulla Majlisi of Isfahan, a pupil of Muh-165. 622. ‏ 

tasham Kashi, on fol. 165%. 623, Kulikhânbeg Mujrim‏ 
bin Hasan Sultân Shâmlâ, on fol. 165%. 624. Darwish‏ 
Maksüd Tirgar (the arrow-maker) of Harât, on fol.‏ 
165b. 625. Maulânâ Malik of Khwâf, on fol. 1662,‏ 

Mahwi of Hamadân, with his real name Mir626. ‏ 
Mughith-aldin, under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 1662, 627.‏ 
Masih, a piece-broker, of Shiraz, on fol. 166%, 628.‏ 

Maulana “Abd-al'ali Mahwi of Ardabil, under Shah‏ 

“Abbâs, on fol. 1664, 629. Maulana Muhammad Safi‏ 
of Mazandaran, went to India, and died in Kashmir in‏ 
Jahangir’s time, on fol. 1664, 630. Maulânâ Muham-‏ 
mad Hadi, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 166. 631.‏ 

Khwajah Mahmüd, contemporary with Tahmasp, on‏ 
fol. 166, 632. Murâdi Bafiki, elder brother of Mau-‏ 
lana Wahshi, on fol. 1665. 633. Mir Muhammad‏ 
Ma'şüm of Kâshân, son of Mir Haidar Mu'ammâ'i, on‏ 

166b, 634. Maksadi of Sawa, on fol. 167% 635.101. ‏ 
Maulana Mazhari of Kashmir, contemporary with Muh-‏ 
tasham Kashi and Wahshi Bâfiki, on fol. 1672. 636.‏ 
Malik Mahmüd bin Malikshâh of India, on fol. 1698.‏ 

Maulana Makşüd Khurda Kashi, contemporary637. ‏ 
with Muhtasham, on fol. 1674, 638. Maulana Malik‏ 
Muhammad of Tün, on fol. 1672. 639. Maulana Mul-‏ 
hami of Tabriz, was in the service of the governor of‏ 

his town, Pir Budâkkhân, on fol. 167P. 640. Muham-‏ 

mad Sultan, younger brother of Muhammad Amin‏ 

Sultân Turkman, on fol. 167b. 641. Maulawi Sistâni,‏ 
i.e. Haji Ahmad, on fol. 167b. 642. Mawâli, on fol.‏ 
167b. 643. Malüli of Isfahan, i.e. Khalifah Asad-‏ 

allah, on fol. 167, 644, Murtada Kulikhân, son of‏ 
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A.H. 792, on fol. 146%. 549. Maulânâ Muhammad ibn 
‘Abdallah Kâtibi of Nishâpür, the panegyrist of Timür, 
Shahrukh Mirza and Baisunghar Mirza, on fol. 1478. 
550. Kamâl-aldin Isma'il of Işfahân, with the epithet 
Khallâk-alma'âni, on fol. 1488. 551. Abi Talib Kalim, 
went to India under Shâhjahân, on fol. 1509. 552. 
Hasanbeg Kirami, of the Shâmlü tribe, was in Jahân- 
gir's service, on fol. 1529, 553. Maulana Kasim Kâhi 
of Kabul, was in his early youth a pupil of Maulana 
Jami, on fol. 1528. 554. Kubâdbeg Kaukabi, a native 
of Karaj, went to India under Jahangir, on fol. 152”. 
555. Maulana Kalami of Isfahan, the brother of Sa- 
lami, on fol. 152%, 556. ‘Abd-alrahim Kamgü of 
Kashmir, on fol. 152. 557. Maulana Kasib of Yazd, 

on fol. 152». 558. Maulana Mir “Ali, with the takhallus 
Kâtib, contemporary with Sultan Husain Mirza, on fol. 
152». 559. Maulana Kashi of Mashhad, on fol. 1532. 
560. Amir Khwajah Kalan of Transoxania, became 
governor of Kandahar under Babar, on fol. 1532. 561. 
Mulla Kaka of Kazwin, on fol. 153%. 562. Maulana 
Kisra Kashi, a descendant of Ahli Shirazi, on fol. 1539. 
563. Kami of Sabzwâr, went to India, on fol. 1532. 
564, Kami Lahiji, on fol. 1538. 565. Mulla Kamâl- 
aldin Husain, on fol. 1532 margin. 566. Maulana 
Kamali of Sabzwar, under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 153°. 
567. Karami Kashi, on fol. 153P. 568. Muhammad 
Kazim of Kumm, a pupil of Mirzi Muhammad Sa'id, 
on fol. 153. 569. Kaifi of Sistân, went to India 
under Jahangir, on fol. 153». 570. Mirza Kamran 
Güyâ, brother of Mirzâ Dârâb Jüyâ, on fol. 153. 571. 
Maulana Lisani of Shiraz, teacher of Maulana Sharif of 
Tabriz, on fol. دوو‎ 572. Hakim Lâ'ik of Balkh, in 
the service of Imam Kulikhân, on fol. 154>. 573. 
Lutfi of Shiraz, on fol. 154>. 574. Kadi Lutf-allah of 
Bukhara, was professor at the madrasah of ‘Abd-al- 
‘azizkhan, on fol. 154P. 575. Agha Latif of Isfahan, on 
fol. 154P. 576. Maulana Lutfi of Mashhad, on fol. 
154». 577. Maulana Muhtasham Kashi, under Shah 
Isma'il and Shah Tahmasp, died A.H. 996, on fol. 154». 
578. Hakim Rukn-aldin Mas'üd Masih Kashani, a son of 
Hakim Nizam-aldin “Ali, was in Shah “Abbâs” service, 
and the teacher of Sa’ib, on fol. 156. 579. Maulana 
Shaikh Abu Hayat Mani of Shiraz, contemporary with 
Shah Isma‘il, on fol. 157». 580. Maulana Mirza Mu- 
hammad Majdhüb of Tabriz, on fol. 1582. 581. ۸ 
Kuli Maili, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 159%. 582. 
Maulânâ Malik of Kumm; Zuhiri was his pupil and 
son-in-law, on fol. 1609, 583. Mirza Malik Mashriki 
of Mashhad, under Shah “Abbâs, on 101.160 584. 
Mirzâ Muhammad Mukhlis Kashi, on fol. 1612. 585. 
Murtada Kuli, on fol. 1612, 586. Mulla Mufid of 
Balkh, went to India under ‘Alamgir, on fol. 161». 
587. Murshid Yazdajirdi, was in Mirza Ghâzi's service, 
on fol. 161۲, 588. Mulla Mufrad of Hamadan, spent 
the greater part of his life at Isfahan, under Shah 
Sulaiman, on fol. 162. 589. Mahshari of Nishâpür, on 

fol. 162۲, 590. Sultan Mustafa Mirza ibn Shah Tah- 
masp, the brother of Shah Isma‘il TI, on fol. 162. 
591. Musawwir of Kâshân, on fol. 162», 592. Muzaffar 
Husain Kashi, with the takhallus Muzaffar, a dervish, 

on fol. 162۲, 593. Maliki of Sirkân, on fol. 162». 
594. Mushfiki of Bukhara, was under ‘Abdallahkhan 

the king of poets of Turkistan, on fol. 163% 595. 
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of the mathnawi زادگوزوس‎ and a همان‎ (Le, on fol. 1790. 
692. Piéa Nihâni, on fol. 1802, 693. Maulana Niki of 
Işfahân, on fol. 180% 694. Mulla Nazim of Harat, 
was in ‘Abbas Kulikhân's service, on fol. 180% 695. 

Muhammad Husain Nauras, lived in Isfahan, on fol. 
180% 696. Mir Zain al'âbidin Nashâ of Isfahan, on 
fol. 1802, 697. Mir Nasibi Nürbakhshi of Shiraz, on 
fol. 180%. 698. Maulana Nauras of Kazwin, joined 
the service of the “Âdilshâhs in the Dakhan, on fol. 
1808, 699. Maulana Nutki of Nishâpür, contemporary 
with Haji Muhammad Jan Kudsi, on fol. 1804, 700. 
Maulana Haji Nigâhi of Harât,on fol. 180%. 701. Sayyid 
Nizim Ghurrah, on fol. 180%, 702. Nihani, sister of 
Khwâjah Afdal, councillor of Sultân Husain Mirza, on 
fol. 18ob. 703. Mir Najât, whose name was ‘Abd-al‘l, 
on fol. 180%. 704. Maulana Wahshi Bafiki, contem- 
porary with Muhtasham, on fol. 181%. 705. Maulana 
Wali Dasht Bayâdi, contemporary with Khwajah 
Husain Thanâ'i, on fol. 1834. 706. Mirzâ Tahir Wahid 
of Kazwin, the wazir of Shah Sulaiman, on fol. 184%. 
707. Mir Sharaf-aldin “Alikhân, with the takhallus 
Wafa, on fol. 184b. 708. Khwâjah Wâlihi of Bukhara, 
called Khwajah ‘Attar, on fol. 186b. 709. Wafâ'i of 
Mashhad, on fol. 186b, 710. Mir Wâlihi of Kumm, on 
fol. 186b, 711. Maulana Wahshi of Jüshkân, on fol. 
1874, 712. Maulana Wasfi, one of the old poets, on 
fol. 1872, 713. Wafâ'i of Isfahan, on fol. 187% 714. 
Walâ'i of Sistân, whose name was Mir Haji Muhammad, 
on fol. 1874, 715. Mir Shah Taki, with the takhallus 
Wajid (or rather Wahid) of Işfahân, under Shah 
Sulaiman, on fol. 187b. 716. Mulla Warithi, brother 
of Kami of Sabzwâr, on fol. 187b. 717. Maulana Wu- 
kü'i of Tabriz, on fol. 187. 718. Walikhân of Karaj, 
on fol. 187. 719. Najaf Kulibeg Wali, was in the service 
of the daughter of Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 187b. o 720. 
Mirzâ Muhammad Rafi‘ Wâ“iZ of Kazwin, the author of 
the نشت باوبار‎ on fol. 1884, 721. Imam Kulibeg 
Wârasta (هتسراو)‎ of Rai under Shah ‘Abbas I, on fol. 
1888. 722. Tâlib Wazir, on fol. 188%. 723. Mirza 
Imam Kuli Wahshat, brother of Khalilkhan Bakhti- 
yari, on fol. 1884, 724. Sayyid Hasan ٧۲۵ؤ,‎ on fol. 
1885 margin. 725. ‘Ali Kulikhân, with the takhallus 
Walih, attached to Muhammadshâh in India, on fol. 
188, 726. Maulânâ Muhammad Wajih Nizâmâ- 
bâdi Jaunpüri, a pupil of Mulla Nizâm-aldin of Lakh- 
nau, on fol. 189%. 727. Mirzâ Muhammad “Ali Wafâ 
of İrân, on fol. 18gb. 728. Maulânâ Badr-aldin Hilâli, 
in Amir ‘Alishir’s service, born at Astarâbâd, on fol. 
18gb, 729. Amir Humâyün of Asfarâ'in, was in Sultan 
Ya'küb's service, on fol. 1922, 730. Khwâjah Humâm- 

aldin of Tabriz, a pupil of Khwâjah Naşir-aldin of Tüs, 

and contemporary with Sa'di, on fol.1949. 731. Hâshimi 
of Kâshân, whose name was Mir Nizim-aldin, on fol. 

194». 732. Khwâjah Hashimi, a descendant of Khwajah 

‘Tsmat-allah Bukhari, on fol. 194». 733. Shams-aldin 

Hâshimi of Isfahan, on fol. 194P. 734. Sayyid Hashimi, 

a gold-beater ,(رکتفوك)‎ on fol. 194, 735. Hijri of 

Kumm, a sword-maker, on fol. 194». 736. Mirza Hadi, 

son of Mirzâ Mu‘in-aldin Muhammad Farsi, was wazir of 

Kirmân under Shah Sulaiman, on fol. 194». 737. Mir 

Abü-alhâshim of Abarküh, with the takhallus Hashim, 
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Hasan Shâmlü, became governor of Kumm under Shah 
Sulaiman, on fol. 167b. 645. Isma‘il Munsif, son of 
Shamsâ of Shiraz, on fol. 168% 646. Mahdari of Hama- 
dan, under Shah Sulaiman, on fol. 1682, 647. Muham- 
mad Mu'min, a native of Dâmaghân, spent his life at 
Shiraz, on fol. 168%. 648. Muhsinâ of Shiraz, com- 
panion of Muhammad Şabühi, on fol. 1684, 649. Wali 
Muhâmmadkhân Masrür, one of the Shâmlü-Amirs, on 
fol.168%. 650. Mir Muhammad Sa'id Muhit of Isfahan, on 
fol. 168%. 651. Munir of Lâhâr, under “Alamgir, on fol. 
168>, 652. Mukhtar Shüstâni, on fol. 168b, 653. 
Amir Musabbab of Mashhad, on fol. 168>. 654. 
Majnün al'âmiri, whose real name was Kais, on fol. 
1687 655. Maulana Muhammad Mustafa of India, on 
fol. 168b. 656. Rai مارذن‎ Mukhlis, lived at Dibli, on 

fol. 168b. 657. Tajbeg Mamnün Shâhjahânpüri, on 
fol. 169%. 658. Shaikh ‘Abd-alrida Matin, of Arabian 
extraction, born at Isfahan, on fol. 169% 659. Mirza 
Jânjânân Mazhar, lived at Dihli, on fol. 169%. 660. Mirza 
Majidai of Shüshtar, went from İrân to India, and served 
the grand wazir Nawwâb Abü-almanşürkhân Bahadur 
Safdarjang, on fol. 169% margin. 661. Mir Madhüsh, 
brother of Mir Jalal-aldin Siyadat, lived at Lâhür under 
‘Alamgir, on fol. 169% margin. 662. Mubtala, the 
author of this tadhkirah, on fol. 16gb. 663. Shaikh 
Nizâm-aldin Abi Ahmad Nizâmi of Ganja, on fol. 170. 
664. Sayyid Nür-aldin Ni'mat-allâh Wali of Kirman, 
on fol. ,دمت‎ 665. Shaikh Muhammad ibn Ahmad ibn 
‘Ali Nizâm-aldin Auliya, a pupil of Shaikh Farid-aldin 
Shakharganj (sugar - treasure) and spiritual guide of 
Amir Khusrau and Khwâjah Hasan of Dihli, on fol. 
171%, 666. Hakim Nizâm-aldin of Kashan, a cele- 
brated physician of Shah Tahmâsp's time, on fol. 7 ۰ 
667. Maulânâ Naziri of Nishâpür, whose name was 
Muhammad Husain, on fol. ۲71۲ 668. Shaikh ‘Ali 
Naki of Kamarah, on fol. 175P. 669. Shah Nisbati of 
Thanisar, on 101: 1772. 670. Maulana Nisbati of Mash- 

had, under Shah Tahmâsp, on 101 1770. 671. Mirza 
Nizam Dast-i-ghaib of Shiraz, under Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 
1778, 672. Kadi Nür-aldin Muhammad of Isfahan, 
commonly called Kadi Nir, a pupil of Khwajah Afdal- 
aldin Muhammad Turk of Işfahân, on fol. 177>. 673. 
Nithari of Tabriz, under Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 177. 
674. Niyâzi of Balkh, son of Maulana Sayyid ‘Ali of 
Bukhara, on fol. 178%. 675. Nâfi of Kumm, whose 
name was Âkâ Bakir, a cook, on fol. 1782, 676. Mulla 

Ibrahim Nasir of Shiraz, on fol. 178% 677. Aka 
Husain Nâji, one of ‘Alamgir’s munshis, on fol. 1789, 
678. Nizim Kulâgh of Kazwin, on fol. 178%. 679. 
Maulana Nargisi, on fol. 1782. 680. Nawidi of Tur- 
bat, on fol.178b. 681. Najafi,on fol.178>. 682. Shaikh 
Ahmad Abü-aljanâb Najm-aldin Kubrâ, on fol. 178. 
683. Maulana Ni'mati, flourished after Sultân Husain’s 
time, on fol. 178b. 684. Nazmi of Isfahan, on fol. 
178b. 685. Baba Nasibi of Gilân, on fol. 178b. 686. 
Maulana Nadim of Gilan, under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 
1792. 687. Nidâ'i of Yazd, quoted by Taki Auhadi, on 

fol. 179%. 688. Mulla Nithâri of Tün, on fol. 179°. 
689. Nasirâ of Hamadân, contemporary with Shaikh 
Baha-aldin Muhammad, on fol. 1799. 690. Nürbakhsh, 
on fol. 179%. 691. Maulana Muhammad Rida Nau'i of 

 ‎ (Sprenger spells it Khabüshân), the authorناشویج
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1. Anwari Khawari, the great panegyrist of Sultân 
Sanjar, on fol. 74, 2. Azraki, under Sultân Tughânshâh 
the Saljük, on fol. gb. 3. Abt Sa'id Mas'üd bin Sa'd bin 
Salman of Lâhür, died A.H. 515, onfol. rıb, 4. Shaikh 

Âdhuri of Asfarâ'in, died A. m. 866, on fol.16b, 5. 
Umidi of Rai, died A.H. 925, on fol. 19%. 6. Adham 
Kashi, died A.H. 969, on fol. 19%. 7. Ulfati of Yazd, 
went to India under Humâyün, on fol. 21>. 8. Mir 
Muhammad Ahsan ijad, died a. H. 1133, on fol. 58 
9. Fakir-allâh Shah Afarin of Lâhür, died A.H. 4 
at Lahtr, on fol. 22b. 10. Asafjah Ghafrânpanâh 
Asaf, died a. هب‎ 1161, the 4th of Jumâdâ-alâkhar, on 
fol. 288. (Here is inserted a long account of the 
Mahrattas, including biographies of the following dis- 
tinguished persons: a. Amir-alumara Firüzjang Ghazi- 
aldinkhan Bahadur bin Asafjah, on fol. 415, ۵. ‘Imad-al- 
mulk,son of the preceding Amir, on fol. 42>. e. Nawwab 
Nizâm-aldaulah Nasirjang, Aşafjâh's second son, on fol. 
462, d. Hidâyat Muhyi-aldinkhân Muzaffarjang, Asaf- 
jah’s grandson, on fol. 502, e. Sayyid Muhammadkhan 
Amir-almamâlik, the third son of Asafjah, on fol. ۰ 

g. Sa'âdatkhân 
Burhân-almulk of Nishâpür, on fol. 638. A. Wazir- 
almamâlik A bü-almanşürkhân Şafdarjang, nephew and 
son-in-law of the preceding Khan, on fol.65*. 2. Wazir- 
almamâlik Shujâ'-aldaulah, the son of Abü-almansür- 
khan, with his original name : Mirzâ Jalâl-aldin Haidar, 
on fol. 731. &. Ahmadshâh Durrani, on fol. 82%.) 11. Sirâj- 
aldin'Alikhân Arzü of Akbarâbâd, born A, H. ۲۲01, 0 
1169, the 23rd of Rabi‘-alakhar, on fol. وړ‎ 12. Ishak- 
khan, called Mu’taman-aldaulah, of Shüshtar, died A, H. 
1150, on fol. rorb. 13. Fakir Azad alhusaini alwâsiti 
albalgrâmi, the author of this tadhkirah, on fol. 1027, 14. 
Badr of Jâjarm, the pupil of Majd-i-Hamgar, on fol. 1 ۰ 
15. Bisâti of Samarkand, flourished under Sultân Khalil 
bin Mirânshâh Gurgani, on fol. 118b. 16. Bannâ'i of 
Harât, contemporary with Mir “Alishir, died a. H. 928, 
on fol. 1199, 17. Bâkiyâi of Nâ'in, went to India under 
Jahangir, and flourished under him as well as under 
his successor Shahjahan, on fol. rrgb. 18. Mirza Badi”, 
the son of Mirza Tâhir Naşrâbâdi, flourished under 
Sultân Husain Mirza, on fol. 120% 19. Mirza Abt 
Turâb Baida, friend of the Amir-alumara Dhü-alfakâr- 
khan, the son of the grand wazir Asadkhân, on 01, 
20. Mirza ‘Abd-alkadir Bidil of “AZimâbâd, died A.H. 
1133,onfol.1212. 21. Tardi یدرت)‎ or (65,5) of Samar- 

kand, lived under Akbar, on fol. 1359, 22. Mulla Turabi, 
panegyrist of Imim Kulikhân, the ruler of Balkh, on fol. 
135”. 23. Mirzâ Abi Turab, with the two takhalluses 
Ghubâr and Turab, died A. #. 1129, or according to Ârzü's 
Majma'- alnafâ'is, A.H. 1143, on fol. 1355. 24. Mir 
Muhammad Afdal Thâbit of Allahabad, died A.H. 1151 

(according to this chronogram (تباث لیحر‎ or A.H. 1157, 
on fol. 1364, 25. Mir Muhammad ‘Azim Thabât, the 
son of the preceding poet, died A.H. 1162, on fol. 138. 
26. Maulânâ Jamâl-aldin bin Husâm-aldin of Dihli, 
lived under Sultân Muhammad Tughlukshâh, on fol. 
1403, 27. Shaikh Jamâli of Dihli, whose original 
name was Shaikh Fadl-allah, died A.H. 942, on fol. 140% 
28. Sayyid Hasan of Ghazna, on fol. 1418, 29. Khwâ- 
jah Hafiz of Shiraz, on fol. r41>, 30. Hairati of Tün, 
flourished under Shah Tahmâsp, died A.H. 961, on fol. 
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Jf. Nawwâb Asafjâh TI, on fol. 60». 
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on fol.195%. 738. Maulana Hawâ'i, brother of Maulana 
Mashriki of Mashhad, on fol. 1952. 739. Huma’i of 
Astarâbâd, on fol. 1958. 740. Maulânâ Halaki of 
Hamadân, on fol. 1952. 741. Mirza Aba ‘Ali Hatif, 

grandson of Mirzâ Isma‘il ima (Lol) of Isfahan, was 

attached to Nawwâb Abü-almanşürkhân Şafdarjang Ba- 
hâdur, on fol. 195%. 742. Mir Yahyâ Kashi, was the 
chief of Shâhjahân's library, on fol. 195P. 743. Mau- 
land Yâri of Astarâbâd, on fol. .1و جا‎ 744. Kadi Yahya 
Lahiji, went to India under Shâhjabân, on fol. 195». 
745. Yâr Muhammad Rakhna, was in the service of 
Sultân Husain Mirza’s son, on fol. 196%. 746. Khwâjah 
Yüsuf, son of Khwâjah Rukn-aldin, who was a descen- 
dant of Aba Said bin Abü-alkhair, on fol. 196%. 
747. Kadi ‘Abdallah Yakini Lahiji, the uncle of Kadi 
Yahyâ, on fol. 196%. 748. Maulana Yâri of Yazd, on 
fol. 196%. 749. Maulana Yamini of Simnan, under 
Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 1962, 750. Mahmüd Yazdajirdi, 
with the takhallus Yatim, on fol. 196% 751. Mir 
Yünus of Abhar, went to India, on fol. 196% 752. 
Shaikh Ya'kâb of Kashmir, on fol. 1962 margin. 753. 
‘Imad Yârak, a physician’s son of Kazwin, on fol. 196. 
754. Ahmad Yârkhân Yaktâ, son of Allâhyârkhân of 
Turkistân, went to India, on fol. 196۲, 755. Târâdand 
Yakta, lived at Dihli, on fol. 196. 1 

Ff. 1-197, two columns, each Il. 15; large and distinct Nasta‘- 
lik; illuminated frontispiece; the first two pages richly adorned ; 
all the margin with gold arabesques; very fine ornaments are 
also found on the last page ; gilt edges; binding in red and gold; 
size, 11 in. by 63 in. (ErLıor 247.] 
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Majma'-alnafâ'is ستافنلا)‎ <*), 
Collection of precious things, a tadhkirah of Persian 

poets by Siraj-aldin “Alikhân Arzü, who composed it 
A.H. 1164 = A.D. 1750-51, comp. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 132 ff. It contains 1419 biographies and poetical 
extracts. 
_ Beginning: ار‎ yb; ملق 5 ملق نابز هک یعناص‎ de>. 

 ‎تلل ورا

No date. 

Ff. 262, ll. 18-25; careless and very inelegant Nasta'lik, badly 
written throughout ; size, 11? in. by 83 in. (ErLror 399. 

381 

 ‏Khazâna-i-âmirah (هرماع ةنازح)
The Royal Treasury, a well-known and valuable 

Persian tadhkirah or memoirs of ancient and modern 
Persian poets, composed A.H. 1176=A.D. 1762-1763, 
by Ghulam ‘Ali Husain Wâsiti Balgrâmi, with the 
poetical title of Âzâd, comp. Journal of the Royal 
Asiatic Society, ix. pp. 40-43, and Rieu i. p. 373, where 

a full list of Âzâd”s authorities is given. 
 ‏:Beginning |, ناسنا هک یعناص دمح هغیج ار مالکرس

 ‏a هیامنارگر موکب
It is alphabetically arranged, and contains the bio- 

graphies of the following 135 poets (an index of which 
is added on the fly-leaves by Sir Gore Ouseley): 
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Safawi, died A.H. 971, on fol. 2108. 64. Muhammad 
Rida Shikibi of Isfahan, born A.H. 964, died 1023, 
on fol. 2118, 65. Shani Taklü, panegyrist of Shah 
‘Abbas, died a. H. 1023, on fol. 212>, 66. Shaida, died in 
“Alamgir's reign in the eighth decade of the eleventh cen- 
tury of the Hijrah, that is, before 1080, on fol. 213. 67. 
Muhammad Ishak Shaukat of Bukhara, died A.H. 1107 
or 1111, on fol. 221>, 68. Mir Sayyid Muhammad 
Shâ'ir Balgrâmi, born A. H. r1or, died A. H. 1185 (this 
date is added after the completion of the work, as the 
author remarks at the end of this poet's biography), on 
fol. 2242, 69. Mirzâ Muhammad ‘Ali Sâ'ib of Isfahan, 

died A.H. 1080 فلا و)‎ 5.545), on fol. 2262, 70. Mir 
Saidi of Taharân, entered Shâhjahân's service A.E, 
1065, on fol. 231r>. 71. Nawwâb Samsim-almulk, with 
the takhallus Sarim, died A.H. 1171, on fol. 2331, 
72. Mirza Rüshan Damir, died A.H. 1077, on fol. 2340. 
73. Talib, flourished under Jahangir and Shahjahan, 
died at Ahmadnagar A.H. 1040, on fol. 236b. 74. 
Zahir Fâryâbi, died according to Daulatshâh A.H. 558 (0, 
according to the author of the Haft Iklim A.H. 592, on 
fol. 23gb. 75. Zuhüri of Tarshiz, died ,هی‎ 1025, on 
fol. 2488. 76. ‘Abbas of Marw, the first composer of 
Persian poetry, author of a kasidah in honour of the 
Khalif Ma'mün, on fol. 2509. 77. ‘Unsuri of Balkh, 
the king of poets at Sultân Mahmid’s court, died A. ۰ 
431, on fol. 250b. 78. ‘Urfi of Shiraz, the great 
mystical poet, died A.H. ووو‎ at Lâhür, on fol. 251). 
79. Shaikh “Abd-alkâdir Badâ'üni, the author of the 
well-known historical work ےدراوتلا‎ us, completed 

A.H. 1004, on fol. 256%. 807 Khwajah Bakir ‘Izzat of 
Shiraz, on fol. 256>. 81. Nasir ‘Ali of Sirhind, died 
A.H. 1108, about sixty years old, on fol. 260% 82. 
Nimatkhân “Ali of Shiraz, who assumed at first the 
takhallus Hakim, later that of ‘Ali, died ۵,1۰ 1121, on 

fol. 264b. 83. Hunarwarkhân “Âkil of Shâhjahânâbâd, 
was in Nawwab Âşafjâh's service and followed him to 
Aurangabad in the first year of Muhammad Farrukh- 
siyar's reign, A.H. 1124, on fol. 276%. 84. Mir ‘Abd- 
aljalil alhusaini alwâsiti albalgrâmi, with the former 
takhalluses Tarâzi and Wâsiti, born A. H.1071, died 1138 
at Shahjahanabad, on fol. 280%. 85. Ghadâ'iri of Rai, 
Sultan Mahmüd's court poet, on fol. 287. 86. Ghazali 
of Mashhad, died A.K. 980, on fol. 288b, 87. Mulla 
Ghurüri of Shiraz, lived under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 
28gb. 88. Firdausi of Tis, died A.H. 411, according to 
others 416, on fol. 290%, 89. Farrukhi of Sistân, 
Sultân Mahmüd's panegyrist, on fol. 2912, 90. Fitrati 
of Kashmir, was in Akbar's service and contemporary 
with Taki Auhadi, on fol. 2gıb. 91. Furüghi, died 
A.H. 1077, on fol. 2gıb. 92. Mullâ Muhammad Nasir 
Fwid of Abhar, a pupil of Mirza Şâ'ib, died A.H. 1134, 
on fol, 292». 93. Fadl “Alikhân, still alive, on fol. 
2962. 94, Mir Nawâzish “Ali Fakir, the son and heir 
of Mir “Azamat-allâh Bikhabar Balgrâmi, died ۰ 
1167, on fol. 296». 95. Mir Shams-aldin Fakir of 
Dihli, born at Shâhjahânâbâd A, ١۰ 1115, still alive, on 
101, 297b. 96. Haji Muhammad Jan Kudsi of Mashhad, 
entered Shahjahan’s service A.H. 1042, died at Lâhür 
1056, on fol. 299%. 97, Maulana Kamar-aldin of 
Aurangabad, born A. H. 1123, on fol. 302%. 98. Kâtibi 

of Nishâpür, died a. H. 839, on fol. 305. 99. Maulana 
8 
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31. Harfi, the nephew of Niki of Isfahan, died 
A.H. 971 at Mashhad, on fol. 146۲, 32. Haidari of 
Tabriz, lived under Akbar, on fol. 1472. 33. Hayâti 
of Gilân, died a. H. 1036, buried at Dihli, on fol. 150%. 
34. Hayati of Kâshân, under Jahangir, on fol. 151°. 
35. Hashari of Tabriz, under Shah “Abbas Safawi, on 
fol. 152. 36. Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali Hazin of Isfa- 
han, the famous poet and biographer, born A.H. 1103, 
still alive, on fol. 1532. 37. Hakim Hakim Begkhan 
of Lâhür, Azâd's friend and author of a tadhkirah, 

styled سلاچملا‎ iss}, still alive, on fol. 1589, 8 
Khakani of Shirwan, the great panegyrist, died a. H, 
582 or 590 (according to Khwândamir), on fol. 1624, 
39. Amir Khusrau of Dihli, died a.m, 725 (chronogram 

 ,‎ on fol. 165b. 40. Khwâjüi Kirmâniلاقمرکش یطوط)ر
died A.H. 753, on fol. 170% 41. Mir Radi Danish 
of Mashhad, died A. H. 1076, on fol. 172P. 42. Naw- 
wâb Dargah (هاگرد)‎ Kulikhân, called Mu'taman-almulk 
Salarjang Bahadur, born A.H. 1122, died 1180 (this 
date shows that the author, although he composed— 
according to his own statement on fol. 2b—tlis work 
as early as A. H. 1176, must have added some portions 
to it like this at a later period of his life), on fol. 175. 
43. Sayyid Dhü-alfakâr, a contemporary of Salman of 
Sawa, on fol.177>. 44. Dhauki of Samarkand, flou- 
rished under Kul Ahmadkhan, to whom he dedicated 
his mathnawi زاین و‎ 56, consisting of 4000 baits, on 

fol. 180%. 45. Mir Aulâd Muhammad Dhakâ, born 
A.H. 1151, still alive, on fol. 1813. 46. Rüdagi of 
Samarkand, on 101.182 47. Rashidi of Samarkand, 
was in the service of Sultân Khidr bin Ibrâhimkhân 
and contemporary with Mas'âd bin Sa'd bin Salman, on 
fol. 182b. 48. Mir Haidar Mu'ammâ'i Rafi'i of Kâshân, 
the great composer of riddles and chronograms under 
Sultân Akbar, on fol. 183P. 49. Mirzâ Hasanbeg Rafi‘ 
of Kazwin, flourished under Shahjahan, on fol. ۰ 
50. Mirza Sa‘d-aldin Muhammad Mahdi Rakim, became 
wazir of Harat, and afterwards of the whole province 
of Khurâsân, under Shah Sulaiman Safawi, on fol. 1884, 
51. Mir Muhammad ‘Ali Râ'ij of Siyâlküt, died at 
Lâhür A,m. 1150, on fol. 193% 52. Rafi‘, a pupil of 
Mulla Abü-alhakk Sati’ of Kashmir, lived with the 
famous Nawwâb Şamşâm - aldaulah whose original 
name was Khwajah ‘Asim, on fol. 1949, 53 Mirza 
Ja‘far Rahib, born at Isfahan A.H. 1118, on fol. 195°. 
54, Zulâli of Khwansar, the author of the Sab‘ah 
Sayyârah, on fol. 1968, 55. Shaikh Sa'di of Shiraz, on 
fol. 1و‎ 6. 56. Salman of Sawa, died A.H. 778 (according 
to others A. H. 769 or 785), on fol. 199. 57. Sultân, 
of Sailak near Kandahar, contemporary with ‘Alikuli- 
khan Sultân (died A.H. 974), on fol. 203>. 58. Sanjar, 
the son of Mir Haidar Mu'ammâ'i of Kâshân, died a. u. 
1021, on fol. 204»; his brother, Mir Ma'süm, who died 
A. H. 1052, was also a good poet. 59. Sa‘id of Gilân, 
under Jahangir and Shahjahan, on fol. 206b. 60. Mu- 
hammad Afdal Sarkhwush, died A. H. 1127 at Shâhja- 
hanabad, on fol. 207>. 61. Shahidi of Kumm, the king 
of poets at the court of Sultân Ya'küb, the ruler of Tabriz, 
died according to Sam Mirza a. H. 935, according to the 
Ta'rikh-i-Firishta a. H. 936, on fol. 208, 62. Sharif 
of Tabriz, died very young A.H. 956, on fol. 209». 
63. Shikibi of Tabriz, flourished under Shah Tahmâsp 

1459. 
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131. Hilâli of Astarabad, the author of the شيورد و‎ sls, 
killed a. H. 936 at Hardt, on fol. 362>, 132. Hashim 
of Kandahar, died at Agra A.H. 969, on fol. 3643 
133. Halâki of Hamadan, lived under Shah Husain 
Mirza bin Bahram Mirza bin Shah Isma'il Safawi and 
Shah Isma‘il TI, on fol. 3658. 134. Mir Yahyâ Kashi, 
went to India under Shâhjahân, died a. H. 1064, on fol. 
365>. 135. Mir Yusuf Balgrâmi, died A. 1۲, ۰ 

This copy is dated the 22nd of Rajab, A.H. 1199— 
A.D. 1785, May 31. On the fly-leaf Sir Gore Ouseley 
has added the following lines :—‘In the first volume 
of the Asiatic Miscellany, printed in 1785, Mr. William 
Chambers, a learned orientalist, says that Mir Gholam 
Ali Azad, the author or compiler of the “ Khazâna-i- 
‘Amirah” is still alive at Aurangabad in the Deckan, 
where, after a series of years spent in literary pursuits 
and extensive travels, he resides in great repute and 
with some splendour, at the age of eighty-five. The 
present Nizam has visited him twice in person at that 
city; and the writer of this article (Mr. W. Chambers) 
is in possession of the copy of a letter addressed to him 
in the year 1775 by the celebrated Ghazi uddin Khan, 
wherein he pays him the highest compliments. The 
work in question was published by him there in the 
sixty-first year of his age; and he is the author of 
several others in verse and prose: among which he 
tells Ghazi uddin Khan in his answer to the above- 
mentioned letter, that his Arabic poems amounted to 
4000 couplets, and his Persian to 8000; confessing at 
the same time, that he was constantly adding something 
to each, though he had then passed the age of seventy. 
But his historical writings are to European readers the 
most curious and valuable of his productions ; and they 
have this particular recommendation, that he was the 
eye-witness of most of the facts which he relates, and 
has himself travelled over the countries which are the 
scene of all his narrations.’ 

Ff. 367, ll. 15; excellent Nasta'lik, clear and distinct; large 
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 107 in. by 63 in. 

) 0088727 ADD, 6.] 
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Bayân-i-wâki' عقاو)‎ why). 

The memoirs of “Abd-alkarim, the son of Khwâjah 
‘Akibat Mahmüd bin Khwâjah Muhammad Bülâki bin 
Muhammad Rida, a native of Kashmir, who wrote in 
the latter half of the last century. 

The work is divided into five chapters (bab) and a 
conclusion : 

The first on fol. 5%, about Nâdirshâh's invasion of 
India. 

The second on fol. 26%, about his return from India, 
his wars in Khurâsân, Türân, and 04 

The third on fol. 662, a description of the author's 
journey to Makkah and Madinah, and thence to 
Bangâlah. 

The fourth on fol. 904, a history of India from his 
arrival in Bangâlah to the death of Muhammadshah, 
A.D. 1748. 

The fifth on fol. ,هوش«‎ on occurrences during the 
reign of Ahmadshâh, A.D. 1748-1754. 
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Hasan Kashi, lived at Amul, on fol. 3095. 100. Mau- 
Jana Kasim Kâhi, died in Akbar’s service A. H. 988, on 
fol. 309». 101. Aba Tâlib Kalim alhamadâni alkâshâni, 
died A.H. 1061, on fol. 310%. 102. Maulana Lutf- 
allah of Nishaptr, died A.H. 786 according to the 
Majâlis-al'ushshâk, and according to Daulatshâh ۸ ۰ 
810, on fol. 315% last line. 103. Lisâni of Shiraz, died 
A.H. 941, on fol. 316. 104. Mu'izzi of Nishâpür, the 
king of poets at the courts of the Saljük Sultans Malik- 
shah and Sanjar, on fol. 317. 105. Majd-aldin Hamgar, 
a contemporary of Shaikh Sa'di, on fol. 318b. 6 
Mir Hajj, with the poetical title of Hâjj in his kasidas 
and that of Unsi in his ghazals, contemporary with 
Jami and Mir “Alishir, on fol. 3209, 107. Muhyi Lari, 
king of poets at Sultân Ya'küb's court, and lived till 
Shah Tahmasp’s reign, on fol. 320b. 108. Muhtasham 
Kashi, died A.H. 1٥٥٥ or (according to the chronogram 
quoted by Wâlih, مشتعم‎ 5,5) 996, on fol. 321%. 109. 
Mâ'ili of Tabriz, flourished under Shah Tahmâsp, on 
fol. 3234. 110. Khwâjah Husain of Marw, with the 
takhallus Marwi, under Humâyün and Akbar, died 
A.H. 979, 0n fol. 326% 111. Malik of Kumm, under 
Ibrahim “Adilshâh, died A.H. 1024, according to others 
1025, on fol. 326. 112. Hakim Ruknâi Kashi, with 
the takhallus Masih, died in Kashan a.H. 1066, on fol. 
327. 113. Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali Mahir of Akbar- 
Abad, one of Shâhjahân's and ‘Alamgir’s Amirs, died 
A.H. 1089, on fol. 32gb. 114. Mirzâ Mukimai of 
Bukhara, died A.H. 1131, nearly 100 years old, on fol. 
336. 115. Mukhlis, died A.H. 1164, on fol. 337°. 
116. Matin of Isfahan, died A.H. 1175, on fol. 338. 
117. Mirza Mu‘izz-aldin of the Tabrizians of Isfahan, the 
author’s friend, on fol. 340%. 118. Shaikh Nizâmi of 
Ganja, the great epic poet, on fol. 341». 119. Nizâmi 
‘aridi of Samarkand, under Sultân “Alâ-aldin Ghüri 
(according to others in the service of Tughrul bin 
Arslan Saljüki), on fol. 3432. 120. Amir Nasir-aldin 
Kabüdjâma of Astarabad, a favourite of Sultân Tukush, 
on fol. 343P. 121. Maulana Nizâm of Astarâbâd, died 
A.H. 921, on fol. 343P. 122. Najmi of Kashmir, a 
pupil of Kasim Kâhi, came A.H. 988 from Kashmir to 
Transoxania, and composed a kasidah in homage of 
Sultân Isfandiyâr bin Sultân Khusrau bin Sultân Yâr 
Muhammad, on fol. 345P. 123. Nau'i of Khabüshân, 
dieda.H. 1019, on fol. 345%. 124. Naziri of Nishâpür, 
died A.H. 1021, on fol. 346b. 125. Naki, died a. x. 
1031, on fol. 34gb. 126. Muhammad Yüsuf Nakhat 
of Burhânpür, under Muhammadshah, died at the end 
of the fifth decade of the twelfth century (about A.E. 
1148-1150), on fol. 351%. 127. Mir Muhammad 
Sharif Wukü'i of Nishâpür, went to India in Akbar's 
reign and died at Lâhür, on fol. 351». 128. Mir 
Muhammad Ma'şüm, called ‘Ali Nasabkhân, with the 
takhallus Wijdân, the son of Mir Muhammad Zaman 

Râsikh of Sirhind, died A.H. 1107 (chronogram سار‎ 
>>), on fol. جو‎ o 129. ‘Alikulikhan Walih~ of 
Dâghistân, born at Isfahin A.H. 1124 (his father 

Muhammad “Alikhân died A.H. 1128), the author of 
the well-known tadhkirah Riyâd -alshu'arâ, died ۸ ۰ 
1170, on fol. 354b. 130. Shaikh Nür-al'ain Wâkif, 
went to Aurangâbâd A.H. 1174, where the author of 
this work met with him, died A.H. 1176, on fol. 357°. 
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II99—A.D. 1785). See the excellent and detailed 
account of this famous work by N. Bland, Journ. of the 
Royal As. Soc., vii. p. 345 sg. ; Sprenger, Catal., p. 161; 
and Rieu i. p. 375. The flame (هلعش)‎ of the first 
censer یلوا)‎ 5,4), containing the “royal and noble 
authors,’ was edited by N. Bland, London, 1844 (the 
Atesh Kedah or Fire-temple), but there is wanting the 
introduction of the whole work. A complete litho- 
graphed edition was published at Calcutta in A.H. 1249 
=A. D. 1833, 1834, and at Bombay, A.H. 1277. 

After an introduction, on fol. 1b, beginning غورف‎ 
s Ge 

 ‎و لد :دکشنآ ;‎ oe \ BLتسیمب هک ی ساپس نابز
 :‎ follows a detailed index, the contents of which areمخلار

1. The first censer, in commemoration of the lives 

and poems of the eloquent men of earlier time (ee 
 -‎ subنیمّدقتم یاعصف راعشا حرش و راوطا رکذ رد یلوا),

divided into one flame (هلعش)ر‎ three firebrands ) Esik 

and one lustre ) و‎ 73). 

a. The flame (هلعش)ر‎ containing the biography and 
poetry of kings and princes of every country, and of 

Amirs of excellent rank ناهاش راعشا)‎ bö و لاوحا رکذ رد‎ 

 ,‎ on fol. 6%رادقمیلاع یارما 3 یراید ره نادازهاش و)» | :

b. The fir =|): iran رکذ)‎ رد of iran USرکخا) ی ‏ ( e first firebrand‏ 

 تحاصف یاغلب و راعش تغالب یاععف لاوقا شراگن و لاوحا

on fol. ۰(هرارش), ‏ in five sparksناریا تیالو راتفل 1 ‏ 

c. The second firebrand: the poets of Türân ( OSS رد‎ 

in three sparks, on fol. 174. 

d. The third firebrand: the poets of Hindüstân رد)‎ 

 ‎ in threeراعشا و راعش رکذ), ‎ ulesناتسودنه تکلمم
sparks, on 101, ۰ 

e, The lustre :(غررف)‎ ladies distinguished in literature, 

and especially in poetry تالاقم نايبو تالاح حرش رد)‎ 

a ,(تقع ناوسن‎ on fol. 2053. 

2. The second censer, commemorating the modern 

poets, the author’s countrymen and contemporaries 

 .‎ on folلاوقا لقنو لاوحا حرش رد) ?‎ Glee(نيرصاعم

206۹, subdivided into two rays (وترد)‎ 

a, The first ray: biography and poetry of the modern 
2 

on fol. 2068.(نیرصاعم راکفا و لاوحا شراگن رد), ‏ poets‏ 
b. The second ray: the epilogue of the whole book ; 

an autobiography of the author, Lutf “Ali himself, and 
extracts from his own poetical works, on fol. 246». 

List of the poets, with biographies and poetical speci- 
mens, found in the Atashkada : 

I. Kings, princes, and Amirs. 
1. Muhammad, the son of Sultân Mahmüd of 

Ghazna, on fol. 64, 2. Amir Mahmüd Ibn Yamin (that 
is, son of Amir Yamin-aldin Tughrâ), ib. 3. Sultân 
Abt Yazid, brother of Shah Shujâ“ on fol. 6b. 4, Ata- 
beg Sa'd bin Zangi, ib. 5. Sultân Atsiz Khusrawi, fled 
before Sultân Sanjar the Saljük, ib. 6. Khan Ahmad- 
kbân of Gilân, was imprisoned under Shâh Tahmâsp 

S2 
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_ Beginning: ار-‎ öle دوخ رکذب نک ارآ لفعم‎ call 
 ‎ e Eخلا منابز عمش نغس رد

The present MS. ends with this chapter; so the 
conclusion is either wanting or the author did not 
complete the work, as he designed it in the introduc- 
tion on fol. 54, according to which the conclusion would 
have had two mukaddimas, each of two fasls, viz. 

(a) 1. Some witty sayings of ingenious men. 
2. Some wonderful things, which happened dur- 

ing this period. 
(b) 1. On some noble and pious men. 

2. On some wicked men. 
Almost the whole of this work (ff. 1-114*) is trans- 

lated by F. Gladwin, The Memoirs of Khojeh Abdul- 
kureem, Calcutta, 1788. This MS. gives only one 

 ‏.report more (on ff 118-1142( : بان لتف رکذ رد لصف

Lyle, plyهاش دمحا یارما اب گنجردفص باون ‏ 
‘on the killingیبارخو هاش ربکا یماشداپور ‏" dasمیدق ‏ 

of Nawwab Bahâdur (Jâwidkhân), the fighting of‏ 
Safdar Jang with Ahmadshâh's generals, ‘Alamgir-‏ 

shâh's (?) being made emperor, and the ruin of old‏ 
Delhi.‏ 

The MS. is not dated. 

Ff. 118, Il 17; Nasta'lik; size, 10} in. by 53 in. 
(OUSELEY 276.] 
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Tadhkira-i-Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali Hazin ةرکذت)‎ 

The life of Shaikh Muhammad “Ali Hazin, who died 
A.H. 1180—A.D. 1766, at Banâras, composed by him- 
self, A translation of it was published by F. C. Belfour, 
London, 1830; see the preface, p. xiv, where the trans- 
lator states that he made use of the present MS. The 
text was edited by the same, London, 1831. See 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. ışı; W. Ouseley, Oriental 
Collections, ii. pp. 36-43. 

Beginning : : 

 ‎هتورعب مصتعن و یقتلا هلاسن و هدمعت

 ‎یلصن و یقثولا ‎ deاندیس 3

In the colophon the work is called a یانالوم‎ $835 

 .‎ see Belfour, p. ratنيزح یلع دمعمز

This copy was finished on the 23rd of Safar, A.H. 1197 
=A.D.1783, the 28th of January, by Mir Ni‘mat ‘Ali. 

Ff, 76, ll. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by 6} in. 
) 0688787 273.] 

384 
Âtashkada ( OG cea): 

The celebrated and rare collection of biographies of 
poets, called the #ire-temple, by Haji Lutf ‘Alibeg of 
Isfahan, whose takhallus was Adhur (born A.H. 1134= 
A.D. 1721, 1722; engaged in the compilation of this 
work during the years 1174-1193, and still alive in 
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Sadid A‘war (روعا)ر‎ a Kurd, contemporary with Athir 
Akhsikati, ib. 38. Muhammad Kuli, with the takhalluş 
Salim of the Shâmlü tribe, lived in Taharân and 

Kazwin, ib. 39. Amir NiZâm-aldin Ahmad Suhaili, of 
Caghatai extraction, author of a Turkish and a Persian 

diwan, as well as of a mathnawi, ,نونجم و یلیل‎ died 76 

907; he had received his takhallus from Adhuri, on 
fol. rob, 40. Mulla Shani, lived alternately in Rai and 
Hamadan, ib. 41. Shah Shujâ' the Muzaffaride, son of 
Muhammad Muzaffar, exchanged poetical epistles with 
Sultân Uwais, died a. HK. 783,ib. 42. Malik Shams- 

aldin, the first of the ترک‎ Wyle (whose reign lasted 
116 years), on fol. 112, 43. Shauki, ib, 44. Sadikbeg, 
with the takhallus Sadiki of the Afshar tribe, author of 
a diwân and of a Turkish tadhkirah on contemporary 
poets, ib. 45. Mir Muhammad Salih, of Caghatai 
origin, son of Amir Nur Sa‘d, a pupil of Jami’s, died 
A.H. 941 at Bukhara, on fol. 11». 46. Şabühi, also of 
Caghatai extraction, ib. 47. Tughrul, the last of the 
Saljük rulers, ib. 48. Amir Husain Jalâir, with the 
takhallus Tufaili, one of Sultân Husain Mirza Baikarâ's 
Amirs, ib. 49. Shah Tahmasp Safawi, ib. 50. Shah 
Isma‘il LI, son of the preceding Shah, with the takhalluş 
“Adili, poisoned at Kazwin, A.E. 984 (Bland has 983; 
Malcolm’s Hist. of Persia 985), ib. 51. Shih ‘Abbas II, 
on fol. 124, 52. Shah “Abbâs J, ib. (in Elliot 17 and 
Bland 52 precedes 51). 53. “Abd-al'azizkhân (in Bland 
and Elliot 17 “Abdallâhkhân), an Uzbeg prince, in Shah 
Sulaimân's reign, made a pilgrimage to Makkah, ib, 54. 
“Abdallâhkhân (in Bland and Elliot 17 “Ubaid-allâh- 
khan), son of Sultân Mahmüd, nephew of Shâhibeg Khan 
Uzbeg, ib. 55. ‘tabi, of the Taklü tribe, went from Rai 

to India; a khamsah in imitation of Nizami’s is ascribed 
to him, ib. 56. Tahmâsp Kulibeg, with the takhalluş 
“Arshi, of the same tribe, used first as takhallus ‘Ahdi, 
was in Shah Tahmâsp's service, ib. 57. ‘Imadilur 

(pols), contemporary with Khwajah Shams-aldin 
Muhammad, on fol.ı2b. 58. Amir Fakhr-aldin Mas'üd 
bin Bahman, for a time ruler of Kirmân, wrote Persian 
and Arabic poetry, ib. 59. Fursat, whose real name 
was Muhammadbeg, commander of Shah ‘Abbas’ 
artillery, ib. 60. Amir ‘Alishir, with the takhallus 
Fana’i, the great Caghatai poet, better known by his 
takhallus Nawâ'i, which he used in his Turkish poems, 

ib. 61. Kaplanbeg, cavalry commander under the 
Safawis, ib. 62. Amir Kâbüs bin Washmgir, that is, 
Shams-aldin Abü-alma'âli (not Abü-alma'âni, as Bland 
and Elliot 17 read), ruler of Jurjân, poet, and author of 

the ةغالبلا لاک‎ ib. 63. Kâsimbeg, son of ۸11381827 

with the takhalluş Kismi, an Afshar prince, on fol. 13% 

64, Shâh-i-Kabüdjâma, that is, Nusrat-aldin, chief of 
a troop of Blue-jackets who had their abode between 
Astarabad and Khwârizm, ib. 65. Mahdikulibeg 

Kirâmi, a Turk, lived in Kashan, ib. 66. Muhammad 
Husainbeg Kirami, also a Turk, ib. (in Bland’s edition 
66 precedes 65). 67. Malik Kamal-aldin, one of Fakhr- 
almulk’s Amirs, and governor of the Persian ‘Irak, ib. 
68. Kilijkhânbeg Mâ'il, of the Shâmlü tribe (according 
to Bland of the Taklü branch of the Afshar tribe), on 

fol. 13. 69. Sayyid Mubârakkhân Madhüsh, was in 
Shah Sulaiman’s time governor of Huwaizah (between 
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together with Isma'il IT, died A.H. 992 (so in Bland’s 
edition, p. €; here is the utterly wrong date 920), on 
101 ya. 7. Tkâş Mirzâ, son of Ismail Safawi, and 
brother of Shah Tahmâsp, died A, H. 984 in Mashhad, 
ib. 8. İmâm Kulikhân, governor of Bukhara, ib. 
9. Anisi, with his real name, Yol Kulibeg of the Shâmlü 
tribe, was at first in Harat in ‘Ali Kulikhan’s service, 
and fled afterwards to India, where he attached himself 
to the Khânkhânân, and was intimately acquainted 
with Shikibi of Isfahan; he was the author of a math- 

nawi زایا و‎ 53.9, ib. 10. Ahi, one of the Caghatai 
Amirs, in the service of Shah Gharib Mirza, son of 
Sultân Husain Mirza Baikara, died A.H. 927, on fol. ۰ 
11. Badi'-alzamân Mirza, son of Sultân Husain Mirza 
Baikara, was for a time in Shah Isma‘il Şafawi's service, 
and lived in Tabriz and Rai, went afterwards with 
Sultan Salim to Rim, and died there, A.H. 940, ib. 
12. Bahram Mirza Safawi, son of Shah Isma'il, ib. 
13. Bikhudi, flourished in Farah, ib. 14. Bairâmkhân, 
a Turkman, went from Kandahar in the beginning of 
Humâyün's reign to India, died during his pilgrimage 
to Makkah, ib. 15. Jani ‘Ali Kulikhan Lagzi (that is, 
Wâlih, the author of the tadhkirah ارعشلا ضایر‎ : 6 

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 132), ib. 16. Sultan Ibrahim 
Mirza, son of Bahram Mirza Safawi, with the takhalluş 
Jâhi, killed by order of Isma‘il II, ib. 17. Jadhbi, son 
of Shah Kulikhan, of Kurdish origin, from the districts 
of Baghdad, went to India, on fol. 8b, 18. Juzwi, of 
Caghatai origin, flourished in Isfahan, died there, A.E. 
gto, ib, 19. Ja‘farbeg, brother of Muhammad Mu'min- 
khan, ib. 20. The emperor Jalâl-aldin Akbar, ib. 
21. Jalal-aldin Malikshah, son of Alp Arslan, the Saljük 
Sultan, ib. 22. Kasimbeg Hâlati, a Turkman, flourished 
in Taharân, afterwards, in Shah Tahmasp’s reign, he 
converted himself in Kazwin into a Mulla, and became 

professor in the نیسح هدازهاش‎ x8), ib. 23. Hasanbeg, 
a Turk, under the Safawis, got from Shah ‘Abbas the 
epithet Sag-i-lawand, on fol. g4. 24. Hasankhân of the 
Shâmlü tribe, was in the reigns of Shah “Abbas IT and 
Shah Sulaiman, governor of Hardt, died there, and was 
buried in Mashhad, ib. 25. Sultân Husain Mirza 
Khusrawi, with the takhallus Husaini, died A.H. 911و‎ ib. 

26. Mirzâ Khaki, lived in Shah Tahmasp’s reign 
according to Walih, ib. 27. Haidarbeg Khisali, of 
Caghatâi origin, lived in Khurâsân, on fol. gb. 8 
Shah Isma‘il Safawi, with the takhallus Khatâ'i, died 
A.H. 930, ib. 29. Dardi of the Afshar tribe, ib, 30. 
Muhammad Amin, with the takhallus Dhauki, a Turk- 

man, lived in Kâshân, a disciple of Mulla Mirza Jan of 
Shiraz; he also spent some time in Khurasan, ‘Irak, 
and Fars, and died in Lahijan a. H. 969, ib. 31. ‘Abd- 
alrahimkhan, famous under the title Khânkhânân, 

with the takhallus Rahimi, son of Bairâmkhân Bahâr- 
Tai ,(یولراهب)‎ a Turkman, who had left the service of the 
Safawis, and gone from Kandahar to India, ib. 32. 
Sultân “Alibeg (in Bland's edition Kulibeg) Rahi, on 
fol. 108. o 33. Sâhiri, a Turk, ib. $4. Mahmüdbeg 

Sâlim, a Turkman, lived in Tabriz, ib. 35. Sam Mirza, 

son of Shah Isma‘il Safawi, with the takhallus Sâmi, 

author of the famous tadhkirah اس وفحل‎ ib. 36: 

Lutf ‘Alibeg, also with the takhalluş Sâmi, ib. 7 
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106. Şabüri, son of Karâbeg, the goldsmith, ib. 107. 
Taufi, was originally a saddler,ib. 108. Zuhüri, on fol. 
19”. 109. Hasanbeg, with the takhallus ‘Ajzi, ib. 
110. “Udhri, grew up in Yazd, and lived afterwards as 
goldsmith in Isfahan, ib. 111. Mullâ Muhammad 
“Aşsâr, author of the mathnawi یرتش ورهم‎ ib. 112. 
Muhammad Rida, with the takhallus “Unwân, ib. 
113. Fardi, ib. 114. Fusüni, ib. 115. Fasihi, on fol. 
202, 116. Hakim Katarân bin Manşür, born in Tabriz 
according to مق‎ and most of the other biographers 
(but in Tirmidh according to Daulatshâh), ib. ۰ 
Kâzimâ, lived in Kâshân, on fol. 2ob. 118. Shaikh 
Mahmüd Shabistari (Shabistar is one of the villages of 

Tabriz), the author of the زار‎ ge, which he wrote in 
answer to seventeen questions of Mir Husaini Sadat, ib. 
119. Masihi, on fol. 218, 120. Mir Mahmüd Mushki, a 
musk-seller, ib. 121. Ma‘raf, ib. 122. Muhammad 
Husainbeg, with the takhallus Ma'lâm, ib. 123. Mau- 
lana Muhammad Shirin, with the takhallus Maghribi, a 
Safi, died in Tabriz in the reign of Shahrukh, Timür's son, 
ib. 124. Mukimi, son of ۵۸ Bayandar (or Pâbandar ? 

according to Elliot 387 Bahadur, رداهب)ر‎ who had come 
with the other people of Tabriz to Isfahan (see No. 105), 

ib. 125. Mulhami, was for a time in the service of the 
governor of Tabriz, Pir Budâkkhân (not Buwâkkhân, 
as our copy reads), fled afterwards to Fars, and became 
intimately connected with the governor of Shiraz, 
Imam Kulikhân, ib. 126. Nithari, ib. 127. Wukü'i, ib. 
128. Humâmi, a pupil of Khwâjah Naşir-aldin Tüsi, and 

friend of Sa'di, on fol. 21>, Khalkhdl: 129. Shaikh 
Ahmad Fanâ'i, of Shaikh Abü Yazid Khalkhali’s family, 
was in the service of Mir Ghiyath-aldin Manstir Dash- 
taki Shirazi, and settled down after his pilgrimage as 
teacher in Kazwin, where he also died, ib. Shirwan: 
130. Hakim Afdal-aldin Ibrahim bin ‘Ali, with the 
takhallus Khâkâni (originally Hakâ'iki), the great pane- 
gyrist, died A.H. 582 at Tabriz, ib. 131. Sayyid Dhü- 
alfakâr, that is, Kiwam-aldin Husain ibn Şadr-aldin 
“Ali alshirwâni, who came through the intercession 
of the Wazir Khwâjah Muhammad Mâstari into the 
service of the Atâbeg Yusuf Shah of Lür, who was 

Abakakhan’s governor of Khüzistân, Küh-i-Gilâyah, 
Firüzân, and Jarfâdkân ; he died A.H. 689 (Elliot 17 has 
679, comp. Z.D.M.G. xv. p. 755), on fol. 30%. 132. 
‘Izz-aldin, contemporary with Khâkâni, on fol. 30>, 
133. Muhammad Falaki, born in یخامش‎ (not یجامشر‎ as 

Sprenger reads, Catal., p. 392), was together with 
Khakani, a pupil of Abü-al'ulâ of Ganja, and after- 
wards the favourite and panegyrist of Minücihrshâh of 
Shirwan ; he died A.H. 577, ib. Ganja: 134. Abü- 
al'ulâ, the spiritual teacher and father-in-law of Kha- 
kani, on fol. 314. 135. Yusuf Küsa, of the Karâbâgh 
tribe,ib. Mardgha; 136. Auhad-aldin, with the takhalluş 
Auhadi (so in Elliot 17 and 387), went in Arghünkhân's 
reign to Kirman, and became a pupil of the elder 
Auhadi, that is, Shaikh Auhadi Kirmani; later on he 
went to Isfahan, and died there; he was the author 
of the famous mathnawi «مج ماج‎ on fol. 31. 

b. Khurâsân: 

Abiward: 137. Auhad-aldin, with the takhalluş 
Anwari, which he had assumed in the place of his 
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Wasit, Basrah, and Khüzistân), ib. 70. Murtadâ Kuli- 
beg, ib. 71. Murtadâ Kuli Sultân (in Bland and Elliot 
17, Khan), son of Hasankhan Shamli, the governor of 
Harât, ib. 72. Masüd, a Turk, ib. 73. Musabbab- 
khan (ناخ بّیسم)ر‎ son of Muhammadkhan Sharaf- 
aldin Oghlü of the Taklü tribe, under Shah Tahmâsp, 
ib. 74. Hasanbeg Shakar Oghlü ,(یلغوا رکش)‎ a descen- 
dant of ‘Ali Shakar Bahârlüi Turkmân, with the 
takhallus Mukimi, ib. 75. Muhammad Mu’min Mirza, 
son of Badi'-alzamân Mirzâi Gürgâni, under Sultân 
Husain Mirzâ, killed A.H. 930, ib. 76. Mirzâ Kuli 
Maili, a Turk, flourished in Mashhad, on fol. 14, 77. 
Nadhri, of the Shâmlü tribe, on fol. 158, 78. 48 
Warasta, whose real name was Imâm Kulibeg, ib. 
79. Wajhi, a Kurd, lived at Işfahân, ib. 80. Wafâi, a 
Turk, lived in Shirâz, ib. 81. Hilâli, of Caghatai origin, 
born at Astarâbâd, went in early life to Harât, author 

of the mathnawis ,شيورد و هاش, نیقشاعلا تافص‎ and 

 ‎ put to death by order of “Abdallâhkhânنونجم و یلیلر
Üzbeg, A.H. 939, ib. 82. Amir Humâyün, a descen- 
dant of Timür, in Shih Tahmâsp's time, on fol. 16, 
83. Sultân Ya'küb, son of Hasan, the Turkmân pâdi- 
shâh, ib. 

11. The poets of İrân. 
a. Âdharbaijân and its dependencies : 

Ardabil: 84, Jami, on fol. 16%. 85. Mir Yüsuf 
Sayyidi, with the takhalluş Râghib, ib. 86. Maulana 
“Abd-al'ali, with the takhalluş Mahwi, went young to 
India, A. H. 1020 (Elliot 17 has 1002), on fol. 16, 87. 
Mirzâ Hâtimbeg, one of Khwâjah Naşir's sons, was in 
later years wazir of Shâh ‘Abbas, ib. 88. Diyâ'i, went in 
his youth to Harât, and found favour with Mir ‘Alishir, 
died in Tabriz, A.H. 927, ib. Bailakân : 89. Mujir-aldin, 
went in an early age to Shirwan, and became a pupil of the 
great Khakani; he died in Tabriz, ib. Zabriz : 90. Mirza 
Asad-allah, on fol. 173, 91. Khwajah Amirbeg, an off- 
spring of Khwajah Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad Tabrizi, 
born in Natanza (near Isfahan), was imprisoned at Shah 
Tahmâsp Şafawi's order in one of the Khurâsânian for- 
tresses, ib. 92. Shih Kasim-i-Anwar, on fol. 17>. 93. 
Mulla ‘Abd-albaki, ib. 94. Badi‘i, ib. 95. Mir Mu- 
hammad Ja‘far, with the takhallus Ja‘fari, ib. 96. 
Mirzâ Mukim Jauhari, son of Mirza ‘Ali, the goldsmith, 
went twice to India, and entered afterwards, in Harat, 
the service of Hasankhân Shâmlü; he died in Isfahan, 
on fol. 184 97. Hakiri, ib. 98. Haidari, one of 
Lisâni Shirâzi's pupils, ib. 99. Khwâri, also one 
of Lisani’s pupils, on fol. 18b. 100. Mir Râsti, under 
Shah Tahmasp, ib. 101. Kalb Husainbeg, with the 
takhallus Raghib, ib. 102. Sharif, another of Lisâni's 
pupils, dedicated his diwan (styled ناسللا‎ ) to his 
master, and died in the prime of life in Ardabil; he 
also praised in a poem Shah Ni'mat-allâh of Yazd, ib. 
103. Maulânâ Shams-aldin, the teacher of Jalâl-aldin 
Rümi, ib. 104. Shauki, was for a time in Sâm Mirzâ's 
service, but went afterwards with Humâyün to India, 
and died in Kabul, ib. 105. Mirza ‘Ali (or, according 
to Elliot 17 and 387, Mirzâ Muhammad *Ali) Şâ'ib, 
under Shâh “Abbâs II and Shâh Sulaimân, born in 
Isfahân, to which place his forefathers had been trans- 
ported from Tabriz by Shâh“A bbâs the Great, on fol. 198, 
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971, is undoubtedly a mistake for 927 (see A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 421), since the latter died A.H. 930, on fol. 
45. o Junâbid: 159. Unsi, in Mir “Alishir's time, died 

A.H. 924 (Elliot 17 and 387 have 923), on fol. 45». ۰ 
Mullâ Bikhudi, in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, famous for his 
recitals of the Shâhnâma, ib. 161. Huzni, a merchant, ib. 
162. ‘Abdi, wrote a mathnawi in imitation of the نزخ‎ 

 ‎ ib. 163. Mirza Muhammad Kasim, with theارسالاو
takhallus Kâsimi, author of the mathnawis نیريشو ورسخو‎ 
us ay and the همانهاش‎ (in homage of "Shah 
Tahmâsp Safawi), on fol. 464, 164, Kutbi, ib. 17 
165. Shaikh Muhammad Sa‘d-aldin, a companion of 

Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, author of the gl! = 
and other Sifie compositions; died, sixty-three years 
old, A.H. 605, ib. 166. Shams-aldin (or, according to 
Elliot 387, fol. 41>, Shams-aldin Muhammad), the 
grandfather of the prime minister, Khwajah Shams- 
aldin Muhammad, ib. 167. Khwâjah Shams-aldin 
Muhammad, wazir in Abâkâkhân's reign, left Persian 
and Arabic poetry; he was the father of Baha-aldin 
Muhammad, ib. 168. 'Atâ-alınulk, brother of the pre- 

ceding poet, author of the اشک ناهچ د‎ ob, on fol. ۰ 

Khabishan: 169. Zain-aldin Sâ'id, Gils Iskandar’s - 
kaliddâr, ib. 170. Nau'i, ib. Ahwéf: 171. Ibn Hu- 
sim, ib. 172. Taj-aldin Isma‘il Bâkharzi, ib. 173. 
Maulana Sa‘d-aldin (according to Elliot 17 and 387, 
Sa‘id-aldin), with the takhallus Rahâ'i, ib. 174. Khwâ- 
jah Rukn-aldin Mahmüd, originally of Sanjan (in the 
district of Khwâf), and therefore honoured by his 
spiritual teacher, Khwajah Maudüd Cishti, with the 
title of Shah-i-Sanjan, died A.H. 599, ib. 175. Saif- 
aldin of Bâkharz (near Khwâf), pupil of Shaikh Najm- 
aldin Kubrâ, died .هم‎ 658 (or, according to Elliot 

387: 657), on fol. 47%. 176. ‘Imad-aldin of Züzan (near 
Khwâf), according to some a contemporary of Sultan 
Sanjar; he was a panegyrist of Tughânshâh ; the date of 
his death as given in the Nafahat, viz. 791 (Elliot 17 
has 658), is refuted here, ib. 177. Maulana Majd-aldin 
Kâsimi, wrote a work, ANİ ,ةضور‎ in imitation of Sa'di's 

Gulistan, ib. 178. Malik, a descendant of the kings of 
Züzan, ib. Sabzwar: 179. Khwâjah Auhad-aldin, 
with the takhallus Auhad ; died, eighty-one years old, 
A.H. 878 (or, according to Elliot 387, fol. 55%, 888), ib. 
180. Mirzâ Badi‘-alzaman, on fol. 4yb. 181. Mirza 
Habib-allah, ib. 182. Haidari, ib. 183. Maulana 
Sharaf, with the takhallus Rashki, lived for a while in 
Kâshân, and went afterwards to Gilân, ib. 184. Aka 
Malik bin Jamâl-aldin Shahi, in Baisunkar Mirza’s 
service, died in Astarâbâd, seventy years old (the date 
is in this copy A. H. 808, but in Elliot 17 and 387 it is 
807), ib. 185. Kadi Ahmad, with the takhallus 
Figari, lived for a time in Kazwin, on fol. 48%. 6 
Kwili, one of the Kadi-sons of Sabzwar, died in Kazwin, 
ib. 187. Kami, a pupil of Jami, and on friendly 
terms with Diyâ-aldin Yüsuf, the son of Maulana 

Tughluk, died at Harat (date omitted in all copies), ib. 
188. Kamali, author of a سابع هاش تاحوتف رد همانهاشر‎ 

 ,‎ in Shah ‘Abbas’ time, ib. 189. Mir Khurdیوفصر

with the takhallus Malâli, brother of Mir Kalan of * 
Sabzwar, ib. 190. Mirza Muhammad, ib. Simndn: 
191. Ruku-aldin Şâ'in, flourished in the reign of Tugha- 
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original one, Khâwari, at the request of his spiritual 
teacher “Umârah; he was the panegyrist of Sultan 
Sanjar, and died A.H. 540 (so here and in the Elliot 
copies), on fol. 32>. Asfirdr: 138. Maulânâ Düst Mu- 
hammad Hâli (according to Sam Mirza a native of 
Sabzwar), wrote kasidas in praise of Khwajah Habib- 
allah Sawaji, on fol. 40%, Aşfarâ'i in: 139. Pür-i- Hasan, 
pupil of Jamâl-aldin Dhâkir; in his Turkish poetry he 
used as takhalluş Hasan Oghlü, on fol. 40>. 140. Amir 
Humâyün, went to Tabriz, and fell in love with one of 
Sultan Ya'küb's courtiers, Shaikh Walibeg ; he died 
A.H. goz in the village of Armak near Kumn, 
ib. Bistâm: 141. Sultân Bayazid, with his real 
name, Taiftir bin “İsâ, the great Şüfic Shaikh, ib. 2 
Shaikh Abü-alhasan Kharkâni (Kharkân is a village 
belonging to Bistâm), egually renowned in the history 
of Şüfism, on fol. 412. 143. Wişâli, ib. Zarshiz: 144. 
Maulana Ahli, in Sultan Husain Mirzâ's time, on fol. 
412. 145. Zuhiri,was long in India, author ofadiwân and 
a famous sâkinâma, ib. 146. “Ali Shihab, was in the 
service of Muhammad Jüki Bahâdur, the son of Sultân 
Shâhrukh, and frequently contended in poetry with 
Shaikh Adhuri, on fol. 42%. 7 Muhammad Katibi, 
a pupil of Maulânâ Nasimi, and contemporary with 
Sikandar bin Kara Yisuf, died in Astarâbâd, ib. 7 
and Tabs: 148. Hairati of Tin, flourished in Marw, 
and was killed by a robber in Kâshân, A.H. 970, on 
fol. 42>. 149. Hasan Salimi, lived in Sabzwâr, and 
died, when returning from his pilgrimage, A.H. 804 (or 
840, as the Elliot copies seem to indicate), ib. 150. Kadi 
Shams-aldin of Tabs, lived in Hardt, and was a pupil of 
Kadi Manşür of Farghâna; he died in Harat, شن‎ 
626, ib. 151. Mir “Abd-alkâdir, became wazir of his 
native district, on fol. 433. 152. Mawali of Tün, died 
A.H. 949, ib. Jdjarm: 153. Badr-aldin, flourished in 
Isfahan, was a pupil of Majd-i- Hamgar and panegyrist of 
Khwajah Shams-aldin Muhammad, the prime minister, 
and of his son, Bahâ-aldin, the governor of Isfahan, ib. 
154. Talib, a pupil of Shaikh Adhuri, went in ear ly age 

to Shiraz, and composed there the mathnawi VE 

 ‎ which he dedicated to Sultan ‘Abdallahسر یر
bin Torahim bin Shabrukh Gurgân; he died in Shiraz, 
A.H. 854, and was buried by the side of Hafiz, ib. 
Jâm: 155. Zhanda Pil Ahmad Jam, with his real name 
Abü-alnaşr Ahmad bin Abü- pogo a great 6 

Shaikh, author of the wy داسلا‎ and other works, 

dieda.H. 536,ib. 156. Phiri -i- ae a disciple of Rukn- 
aldin Kubâ'i, was for a time in the service of Khwajah 
Shams-aldin, the prime minister, on fol. 43>. 157. 
Maulana Nür-aldin “Abd-alrahmân Jami, the great epic 
cini seki Beet, au author of the ide ess eee 0 

ee ,نیا 5 5 دمصق‎ ee تیل‎ ae es 5 

ea Sods لهج‎ 5 e) ر اصنا هجاوخ و یولوم‎ use, 

e. Up, zo كسانم‎ ili هر حرش, هیفاق و ضورع‎ Ls, ةلاسر‎ 

 ,‎ ULحرش یف هّینایض دئاوف, ‎ teeیتسوم, یفاکلا
 ,‎ ete. ete.; he died A.H. 898 (Elliot 387 has 897)امعمر

ib. 158. Maulânâ ‘Abdallah Hâtifi, the nephew of 
Jami; the date given here and in the Elliot copies, for 
the interview between him and Shah Isma'il Safawi, A.E. 
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Shâhnâma the romantic mathnawi, ,اضبلزو فسوب‎ on 
fol. 538. 214. Mirzâ Asghar, with the takhalluş 
Fanâ'i (according to others his first poetical name was 
Mashhadi), on fol. 554. 215. Mir Mu‘izz-aldin Mu- 
hammad, with the takhalluş Fitrat, went to India 
under Aurangzib, got the honorary title of Müsawi- 
khân, and died there, ib. 216. Fanâ'i, the forage- 
vendor (in Elliot 387 only this second Fanai is 
mentioned, in Elliot 17 only the first), on fol. 55. 
217. Haji Muhammad Janu Kudsi, went to India and 
died there, ib. 218. Kausi, on fol. 56%. 219. Mir 
‘Imad-aldin Müsawi, ib. 220. Mulla Kasim ‘Ali, the 

story-teller, ib. 221. Mir Muhammad Hashim, with 
the takhallus Mardumi, lived in Harat as companion of 
“Alikulikhân Shâmlü, and was killed together with him, 
ib. 222. Mir Muhammad Muhsin, ib. 223. Mirza 
Malik Mashriki, originally of Mashhad, but born in 
Isfahan, one of Shah ‘Abbas’ munshis ; he also wrote a 
famous kasidah in honour of Shah Safi, ib. 224. Mani, 
was at first a potter like his father, afterwards he 
entered the service of Muhammad Muhsin Mirza, the 
son of Sultân Husain Mirza Baikarâ, and was highly 
patronised, on fol. 56%. 225. Sayyid Muhammad 
Jâmabâf (the weaver), a great rubâ'i writer, went to 
India; his takhallus is said to have been Fikri, ib. 
226. Khwâjah Nizâm-almulk, the famous wazir of 
Alp Arslan and Malikshah, ib. 227. Nisbati of Mash- 
had, lived for a time in Adharbaijân, is buried in 
Ardabil, on fol. ع‎ 228. Nazir, ib. 229. Hamdami, 
a confectioner in Mashhad, ib. 230. Khwâjah ‘Ali, 
with the takhallus Wakifi, a nephew of Haji Muhammad 
Jan Kudsi, ib. Ghaznin: 231. Sayyid Hasan, in 
Bahrâmshâh's time, lived after having made his pil- 
grimage in Baghdad, died in Juwain, A.H. 565, ib. 
232. Hakim Sanâ'i, the author of the Hadikah, died in 
Ghazna, A.H. 545; he was a pupil of Shaikh Abü Yüsuf 
of Hamadân ; Sultân Bahrâmshâh offered him his sister 
in marriage, but he declined the honour, on fol. 58a, 
233. Muhammad bin Rashid Shihâb-aldin, was born, 
lived, and died in Ghazna, was contemporary with 
Sanâ'i and panegyrist of Bahrâmshâh bin Mas'üd and 
Khusraushâh, on fol. 64a, 234. صف متر‎ said by 
some to be a son of Mukhtâri (see No. 236), by others 
to be identical with 'Imâdi Shahriyari, on fol. 64b. 235. 
Jamâl-aldin Nâsir, with the takhallus Kâfirak, ib. 
236. ‘Uthman Mukhtari, who used in the beginning 
of his literary career ‘Uthman as takhalluş, but ex- 
changed it afterwards for Mukhtari; he was a contem- 
porary of Sanâ'i, intimate friend of Sultan 70 of 
Ghazna, and died there A.H. 544, ib. Ghür: 237. 
Amir Husaini Sâdât, lived in Harât, pupil of Shaikh 
Shihâb-aldin Suhrawardi, and friend of Shaikh ‘Traki 
and Shaikh Auhadi Kirmani; it was in answer to his 
questions that Mahmüd Shabistari wrote the زار نشر‎ 
he is the author of the ني درفاسملا داز‎ , and died at 

Harât A. m. 729, on fol. 668. Gharjistin : 238. “Abd- 
alwâsi" Jabali, went at first to Harât and entered 
Bahramshab’s service, afterwards he was honoured by 
Sultân Sanjar’s patronage ; according to some authori- 
ties he was originally a dihkân; he had many poetical 
contests and wrote kasidas in honour of Sanjar, Bahram- 
shâh,and Mas'üdshâh,ib. 239, Nizâri of Kuhistân, on fol. 
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Timürkhân, the last of the Cingizkh4ni Sultans, ib. 
192. Shah “Alâ-aldaulah, a Şüfi, contemporary with, 
and rival of, Kamal-aldin ‘Abd-alrazzik Kashi, on fol. 
48>. 193. Yamini, an armourer, ib. ŞSistân: 194. 
Abü-alfaraj Sijzi, the teacher of “Unşuri and panegyrist 
of the Al-i-Simjir, governors of Khurâsân under the 
Sâmânide princes: he composed satires on the Ghazna- 
wides during the struggle between Mahmüd of Ghazna 
and Mir Abü ‘Ali, and was only saved from death, after 
the overthrow of his master’s rule, by the intercession 
of his grateful pupil, ‘Unsuri, ib. 195. Kadi Ahmad 
Lighar (the meagre one, in contrast to another con- 
temporary Kadi of Sistân, who was very fat), was ill- 
treated by the governor of Sistân, and went to Kan- 
dahâr, ib. 196. Tabi, ib. 197. ‘Ashiki, ib. 198. 
Abü-alhasan ‘Ali bin Kulü',with the takhallus Farrukhi, 
one of Sultân Mahmüd's great court poets and panegy- 
rists; he was a native of Sistân, went afterwards to 
Balkh, and gained the favour of the governor, Amir 
Nasr bin Nasir; here he wrote his famous kasidah, 

wal هاگغاد فصو‎ ,; in his later years he was honoured 

by Mahmüd's patronage; he also composed a prose 
work on poetical and rhetorical art, styled ةغالبلا نامج رتو‎ 

and died A.E. 470, on fol. 49. Zs: 199. Hamzah 

bin ‘Abd-almalik, with the takhallus Adhuri, son of one 
of the Sarbadârs of Asfarâ'in, panegyrist of Shahrukh, 
Timür's son, made twice the pilgrimage to Makkah, went 
to India, where he was favourably received by Sultan 
Ahmad of Gulbargah, returned to iran, and died, eighty- 
two years old, A.H. 866 (so in Elliot 387; here and in 

Elliot 17 the date is omitted). Works besides his poetry : 

 ‎نویامه یارغط, ,‎ (written in Makkah)افصلا یعس ةلاسر

 ‎ onهلکشم تایبا حرش, ‎ andبئارغلا بتاجعر رارسا رهاوج,
fol. 50%. 200. Asadi, the teacher of Firdausi ; he is said 
to have written the last 4000 baits of the Shâhnâma in 
two days, a story which the author of the Atashkada 
justly considers impossible, on fol. 50%. 201. Asli, 
originally of Mashhad, on fol. 51%. 202. Akdasi, 
ib. 203. Amini, originally of Mashhad, ib. 204. 
Khwâjah Husain Thanâ'i, son of Khwâjah Ghiyâth 
Bazzaz (the draper), was in the service of Ibrahim Mirza 
Safawi, ib. 205. Mir Muhammad Tahir, with the 
takhallus Hazini (omitted here, but mentioned in the 
index on fol. 4>, and supplied from Elliot 387, fol. 
599). 206. Mirzâ Muhammad Radi, with the takhalluş 
Danish, ib. 207. Sail, went in Shah Sulaiman Safawi’s 
reign from Mashhad to Isfahan, ib. 208. Muhammad 
“Ali, with the takhallus Sabir, originally of Mashhad, 

ib. (Elliot 17 and 387 give the takhallus Sabir to 
the contemporary of Shah Sulaiman, and the takhallus 
S@ir to Muhammad ‘Ali), 209. Maulana Mirak, with 
the takhallus Salihi, one of Khwâjah ‘Abdallah Mar- 
warid Kirmâni's sons, ib. 210. Tâhir, a druggist in 
Mashhad, died young, on fol. 52%. 211. ‘Abd-al‘ali, 
ib. 212. Ghazâli, went in Shah Tahmâsp's time to 
India, and entered the service of the emperor Akbar, 
he is said to have written 40,000 baits in 16 volumes, 
ib. 213. Hakim Abü-alkâsim Firdausi, with his full 
name, Hasan bin Ishak bin Sharafshah و‎ his takhallus 
is derived here from the name of his father’s gardens, 
‘Firdaus.’ He died A.H. 421 (so), and left besides the 
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Miinchener Academie,’ 1875, pp. 145—168, and 1878, 
pp. 38-70), on fol. 782, 265. Abü-alfaraj, panegyrist of 
Sultân Zahir-aldin Ibrahim of Ghazna (reigned A.H. 
451-492) and of Mas'üd bin Ibrahim; when Sultân 
Ibrahim got embittered against Mas'üd Sa'd Salman, 
Abü-alfaraj became afraid of him and betook himself 
to Lâhür, but entered afterwards again that Sultan’s 
service, on fol. 78>. 266. Khwâjah Abi Nasr, with 

the takhallus Nasiri, a descendant of Abi Sa‘id bin 
Abü-alkhair, on fol. 792. Nasâ: 267. Kadi Shams- 
aldin, ib. 268. Kadi Majd-aldin, ib. 269. Huma’i, 
spent the greater part of his life in Transoxania, on fol. 
79>.  Nishâpür: 270. Shâhfür ibn Muhammad, with 
the takhallus Ashhari, a descendant of Umar Khay- 
yam and pupil of Zahir Faryabi, rose to high honours 
under Sultân Muhammad bin Tukush, died in Tabriz 
A.H, 600, buried in Surkhab, ib. 271. Khabbazi, one 
of the Samanide poets (comp. Dr. Ethé’s essay, “Rüdagi's 
Vorlâufer und Zeitgenossen’ in ‘ Morgenliindische For- 
schungen,’ Leipzig, 1875, p. 50), ib. 272. “Umar 
Khayyam (or as he is styled here, ‘Umar bin Khayyam), | 
a school-fellow of Nizim-almulk and Hasan Sabbah, ib. 
273. Radi-aldin, panegyrist of Arslan bin Tughrulbeg 

“ Saljâki, lived a long time in Samarkand, made a pil- 
grimage to Makkah and became a pupil of Shaikh 
Mu‘in-aldin, the uncle of Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Hamawi, 
on fol. Sob. 274. Maulana Ghiyâth-aldin Ahmad, with 
the takhallus Sâmi, on fol. 819, 275. Saifi, panegyrist 
of Tukushkhân Khwârizmshâhi, ib. 276. Shâhidi, ib. 

277. Shaikh Sadr-aldin, under the Khwârizmshâhs, 

was originally auditor of the province of Nishâpür, but 
afterwards resigned this position in favour of his son, 

and retired from the outer world, ib. 278. Amir Sun'i 

(here: Saifi), ib. 279. Shaikh “Attar, that is, Aba Tâlib 
Farid-aldin Muhammad, called Shaikh-alauliyâ and 
Sulaiman the second, put to death A.H. 627; the 
mathnawis, enumerated here, are: ,همان یهلا, تاذ رهاوج‎ 

Nİ راځ‎ ew ۲ مش‎ ریطلا‎ ghee بئاجعلا رهظم, همان تبیصم, همان‎ yali 
 ‎ on fol. 81۳. 280. Mullaلبلب و لک, ‎ 2, andهمان رس

Mukim Fauji, on fol. 82>, 281. Maulânâ Lutf-allâh, 

contemporary with Timürand his first successors, quoted 
by Adhuri in his رارسالا رهاوجر‎ ib, 282. Lutfi, on fol. 

832. 283. Nida’, lived for a time in Yazd, ib. 284. 
Naziri (according to others a native of Juwain), came 
in early youth as merchant from Khurâsân to ‘Trak and 
Adharbaijan, went afterwards to India and entered the 
service of the Khânkhânân, ib. 285. Yahya bin Mu- 
hammad bin Yahya, on fol. 849, Hardt; 286. Abi 
Bakr Azraki, pupil of ‘Abdallah Ansari and king of 
poets at the court of Tughanshah Saljüki, for whom he 
wrote a book in verse on sexual intercourse, entitled 

 ‎ he died A.H, 527, 0n fol. 84>. 287. Abiيفلش هیفلا ز
Ismail, that is, ‘Abdallah bin Manşür Muhammad 

alanşâri, a pupil of Shaikh Abü-alhasan Kharkâni, on 
fol. 864, 288. Imâmi,a panegyrist of the Atâbegs of 

Fars and contemporary of Sa'di, died in Isfahan, A.H. 
676, ib. 289. Asafi, son of Khwajah Ni‘mat-allah, was 

wazir of Sultan Abi Sa‘id and died A.H. 920 at Harât; 
besides a diwân he left a mathnawi in the metre of 

Nizâmi's Makhzan-alasrâr, on fol. 86b, 290. Ismi, on 
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69°. K@in: 240. Shiwani, ib. 241. Wali, of the 
Dasht-i-Bayâd family, on fol. 69%. o Xirmdn: 242. 
Maulânâ Auhadi, the great Safi, friend of Shaikh 
Muhyi-aldin and Shaikh Sayyid Husaini Sadat, died 
A.E. 536(2); he left besides other poetry a mathnawi, 
entitled ,اورالا ابصم‎ on fol.7o2. 243. Abi Bakr, on 
fol. Job. “ 2447 Shaikh Abi Hamid, ib. 245. Khwa- 
jah Shihab-aldin ‘Abdallah Marwârid, with the takhal- 
luş Bayâni, son of Khwâjah Shams-aldin Muhammad 
Kirmâni, flourished under Sultân Husain Mirza, and 
died at Harâta.m.g22: besides kaşidas, ghazals, kit'as, 

and rubâ'is he left a mathnawi «بابحالا سنوم‎ another, 
styled Vİ و ورسخب‎ and an unfinished rhymed 

chronicle of Timür's exploits تهجب موظن)‎ ee 
 ‎ ib. 246. Maulana Bâki, with his~fullنارقبحاص),

name, Mir “Abd-albâki, a descendant of Shah Nür-aldin 
Ni‘mat-allah, praised by Mulla Umidi of Taharân, and 
killed during the combat between Shah Isma‘il Safawi 
and Sultân Salim “Uthmâni, A.H. 926, on fol. 71%. 
247. Khâjü (وجاخ)‎ or rather Khwâjü ,وجاوخ)‎ as the 
name is spelt correctly in Elliot 17 and in the index of 
this MS. and Elliot 387), author of the راونالا ةضور‎ an 

imitation of the Makhzan-alasrâr, and of the و یامه‎ 
 ‎ written in Baghdad; he was a pupil of Shahنویامهر

“Alâ-aldaulah Simnâni, and died A.H. 742, ib. 248. 
Rafi'-aldin, ib. 249. Mulla Kadi Rashidi (according 
to Elliot 17 and 387, Rushdi) ib. 250. Nür-aldin 
Shâh Ni'mat-allâh, with the takhalluş Sayyid, ib. 
251. Maulânâ Sharaf-aldin, a native of Bâfik near 
Kirmân, flourished under Shah Tahmasp, and died at 
Kazwin A.H. 974, ib. 252. ‘Imad Fakih, in the be- 
ginning of the Muzaffaride dynasty, died A. H. 693, ib. 
253. Mir Shams-aldin Muhammad, with the takhallus 
Fahmi, was prime minister under Sultan Muhammad 
Safawi, on fol. 71>. 254. Muzaffar,ib. 255. Tayyan, a 
native of Bamm near Kirmân,ib. 256. Maulana Wahshi 
of Bafik, usually called Yazdi, since he spent the greater 
part of his life in Yazd, author of famous ghazals and 
of three mathnawis: (a) نيرب‎ ale in the metre of 
Makhzan-alasrâr; (6) روظنمو رظان‎ in the metre of 
Khusrau-ü-Shirin; (c) نيريشو داهرف‎ in the same 
metre, incomplete, ib. 257. Hashimi, with the epithet 

Jahangir, author of the mathnawi yEN رهظم‎ (an 

imitation of Nizâmi's Makhzan-alasrâr), on fol. ۰ 

Marw : 258. Abü Hanifah Iskâfi, a pupil of the 1 
 .«‎ ib. 259. Sayyid Mubârakshâh, on fol. 77ذاث,

260. Talhah, ib. 261. “Abd-al'aziz bin Manşür, with 
the takhallus “A sjadi (or ‘Asjudi, as the name is spelt 

here (645), a pupil of ‘Unsuri and court poet of 
Sultân Mahmüd, ib. 262. Majd-aldin Abü Ishak, 

with the takhalluş Kisâ'i, a Şüfi, younger contem- 
porary of Rüdagi, panegyrist of the Sâmânide princes 
and of Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna (comp. the edition 
of his poems with metrical German translation by 
Dr. Ethé in ‘Sitzungsberichte der Miinchener Acade- 
mie, 1874, pp. 133-148), ib. 263. Kalâmi,ib. Rina 
and Mahna; 264. Shaikh Fadl-allah Abdi Sa‘id bin 
Abü-alkhair, the great ruba‘i writer, died A.H. 440 
(comp. the edition of his rubâ'is with metrical Ger- 
man translation by Dr. Ethé in “ Sitzungsberichte der 
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began to flourish at Ghazna at the end of Sultân Mas'âd 
bin Mahmüd's reign and rose to high honours, but was 
imprisoned by Sultan Ibrâhim in the fortress of Nai, 
released and incarcerated again ; after having obtained 
his freedom for a second time he retired from ithe world 
and devoted himself to Siifie contemplations only, he 
died A.H. 515 at Ghazna, on fol. 922. 329. Yusuf, 
on fol. 95°. 61107 : 330. Maulana Muhammad Haji, 
ib. 331. Shuhüdi, originally of Lâhijân, contemporary 
with Sultan Yakâb, died A.H. 927, ib. 332. Mir 
Faghfür, the panegyrist of Sultân Parwiz, the son of 
Shah Salim; as long as he was in fran’ he used as 
takhalluş Rasmi, ib. 333. Talib, originally of Lâhijân, 
was in the Beryice of Khan Ahmadkhân and died a. x. 
967, ib. 334. Fidâ'i, known as Shaikhzâda, son of 
Shaikh Shams-aldin Muhammad Lâhiji, born in Shirâz, 
flourished in Shah Ismail Safawi’s time, and was also 
patronised by Muhammad Shaibâni, he died a. H. 927, 
on fol. 95>. 335. Fakhr-aldaulah ‘Amid-aldin, was in 
the service of Indian rulers, and died 54 years old, A.H. 
792,ib. 336. Maulana ‘Abd-alrazzik, with the takhal- 
lus Fayyad, originally of Lâhijân, spent the greater 
part of his life at Kumm and is therefore usually styled 

Kummi; he is the author of the دا ول‎ ibs 337. 
Mullâ Nür-aldin Muhammad, with the takhalluş Firâri, 
entered in Gilân the service of Khân Ahmadkhân and 
went afterwards to Kazwin, on fol. 96%. 338. Kâmati, 
ib. 339. Kamal, ib. 340. Makhfi of Rasht, in the 
service of Imam Kulikhan, governor of Fars, ib. 341. 
Nadim, of Lâhijân, went to India and attached himself 
to Maulana Naziri of Nishâpür,ib. 342. Baba Nasibi, 
born in Gilan, lived for some time in Tabriz as con- 
fectioner, was afterwards through Baba Fighâni of 
Shiraz introduced to Sultân Ya'kâb Turkman, and 
was highly favoured by him; he died in Tabriz, 
ib. 343, Kadi ‘Abdallah, aah the takhallus Yakini, 
born and killed in Lâhijân, on fol. 96۲, 344. Kadi 
Yahya, a nephew of Kadi ‘Abdallah, was for some 
time in the imperial service of India, settled after- 
wards in Kâshân and died A.H. 952 (or according 
to Elliot 387, A.H. 953), ib. Mdzandardn: 345. 
Mulla Muhammad Sa'id, with the takhallus Ashraf, 
born in Isfahan, went to India and returned afterwards 
to his native town, ib. 346. Mulla ‘Ali Jawid, died 

at Isfahin A.H. 1007 (1.v و(‎ ib. 347. Talib of Amul, 
served for some time Shah Salim in India, on fol. 974. 

348. Siraj-aldin Kumri (یرمُق)‎ born probably in Amul, 
(according to others in Khwarizm or Jurjan), a pupil of 
Imam Fakhr Razi, contemporary with Kamâl-aldin 
Ismail, طعم هات‎ Lunbani and ‘Imadi Shahriyâri, 
panegyrist of Sultân Ghiyâth-aldin Malikshâh Khwâ- 
rizmshâhi (Daulatshâh makes him by mistake a native 
of Kazwin and panegyrist of Sultân Abi Sa'id C'ingiz- 
khâni, who lived 150 years after Ghiyath-aldin), ib. 

d. ‘Trak in two sections: 1. 'Zrâk-i-Arab: 

Baghdad: 349. Aminâi Najafi, son, of Maulânâ 

Mahmüd, the janitor of the هیوزغ‎ SLT, on fol. g8b. 
350. Fudüli, both a Turkish and Persian poet, ib. 
351. Sayyid Muhammad Najafi, went to India, but 
being unsuccessful there, returned to fran, ib. 352. 
Shaikh Muhammad, of a family of Jabal ‘Amil, ib. 
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fol. 872, 291. Bannâ'i, son of an architect, roused the 
anger of Mir ‘Alishir and was obliged to flee into 
Transoxania, where he entered the service of Sultan 
“Ali Mirza ; later on he became a friend and companion 
of Muhammad Shaibâni, and died A.H. 917 (or rather 
according to Elliot 387, fol. 92>: 918); he uses in his 
ghazals the takhallus Hâli, on fol. 872. 292. Haidar, 
was originally a baker, died a.H. 959, on fol. 87>. 
293. Khalidi, on fol. 888. 294. Maulana Hasan “Ali 
Kharrâs (the dealer in wine-jars), with the takhallus 
Rajâ'i, made a pilgrimage to Makkah and became in Kaz- 
win a companion of Mirza Sharafjahân Kazwini, who had 
just retired from the world, ib, 295. Zulâli, died A.H. 
931 at Harât, ib. 296. Shadi, ib. 297. Şabühi (ac- 
cording to others a native of Badakhshân), died in India, 
ib. 298. Tâhiri, died A.H. 946 at Harat, ib. 299. 
Ghazâli, a pupil of Haidar the baker (No. 292), went 
to India and had poetical contests with Ghazali of 
Mashhad, ib. 300. Fasihi, was in the service of Mur- 
tada Kulikhân Shâmlü, on fol. 88b, 301. Maulânâ 
Fakhr-aldin, a companion of Sultân Sanjar, ib. 302. 
Darwish Makşüd Tirgar (the arrow-maker), lived in 
Mashhad, died go years old, A. H. 707 (so according to 
Elliot 387, fol. 948, this copy has 77), ib. 303. Yüsuf- 
shah Kâtibi, lived in Harât as katib, ib. 304. Muzaffar 
(whom Daulatshâh with great exaggeration calls the 
second Khâkâni), was a contemporary of Malik Mu'izz- 
aldin Kurt, ib. 305. Nazim, panegyrist of the Shâmlü 
family, who governed Harât, and author of a mathnawi, 

 .‎ On fol. 898. 306. Waşfi, ibجزو فسوی,

ce. Tabaristân, Jurjün, Lâhijân, Rasht, and Müzan- 
darin : 

Astarâbâd : 307. Khwajah “Ali, with the takhalluş 
Bâzâri, ib. 308. Khwâjah Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad, 
with the takhallus Bazmi, ib. 309. Sayyid Hasan Kadi, 
with the takhallus Huzni, killed by “Abdallâhkhân's 
order, ib. 310. Dâ'imi,ib. 311. Raughani,ib. 312. 
Sairi, on fol. 8gb. 313. Sahâbi,ib. 314. Fasih-aldin, 
with the takhalluş Sahib, born in Kabüdjâma near 
Astarâbâd, was in Mir ‘Alishir’s and Sultan Husain 
Mirzâ's service, died in Astarâbâd A.H. 917, ib. 315. 
Sultân Muhammad, with the takhalluş Sidki, died in 
Kashan, ib. 316. Mir‘Abd-alhakk, ib. 317. Ghiyathi, 
a sayyâh or wandering monk, ib. 318. Mir صف‎ 
aldin Muhammad, with the takhallus Fidâ'i, ib. 319. 
Farighi, ib. 320. Furüghi, in Shah Tahmasp’s service, 
on fol. go, 321. Mirza Abü-alkâsim, born in Fandar- 
sag near Astarâbâd, greatly honoured both by the 
rulers of iran and Hindüstân, died in Isfahan under 
Shah Safi, ib. 322. Mir Muhammad Mu'min, was the 
teacher of Sultan Haidar Mirzâi Safawi, died in India, 
ib. 323. Mir Murâdi, lived for a long time in Yazd, 
died on his pilgrimage to Makkah in Tabriz A.H. 976, 
ib. 324. Maulana Nizâm, author of a mathnawi, 

 .‎ died at Astarâbâd A.H. gat, ibسیقلدو نامیلسر
Jurjém : 325. Shams-aldin Muhammad ‘Ajibi, author 
of a famous kasidah in honour of Sam bin Husain, on 
fol. gob. 326. Fakhr-aldin As‘ad, ib. 327. Maulana 
Lami‘i of Jurjân, went in early youth to Khurâsân and 
became a disciple of Muhammad Ghazâli ; afterwards he 
lived for a time in Bukhara, ib. 328. Mas'üd bin Sa'd 
bin Salman (according to others a native of Hamadan), 
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nakkâsh (the painter) of Işfahân, used originally as 
takhalluş Anwar, ib. 379. Khwajah Saif-aldin Mahmüd, 
with the takhalluş Rajâ'i, ib. 380. Mirzâ Sayyid Rida, 
rose to high dignity under Sultân Husain Şafawi and 
died during the same reign, on fol. ro3b. 381. Mu- 
hammad Ridâpâshâ, went to Rim, was for a time 
Pasha of Egypt, but retired thence into the Ka‘bah, ib. 
382. Radi, ib. 383. Rafi-aldin Lunbâni, with his 
real name, “Abd-al‘aziz Mas'üd (Lunban is a village in 
the district of Isfahan), contemporary with Jamâl- 
aldin “Abd-alrazzâk, Kamâl-aldin Isma‘il, and Sharaf- 
aldin Shufurwah ; he lived for a time in Rai and died in 
Isfahan (A, H. 603 according to Elliot 387; in Ouseley 
Add. 183 and Elliot 17 the year is omitted), ib. 384. 
Sayyid Hasan, with the takhallus Zinat, on fol. 1040, 
385. Salik, ib. 386. Mirza Shah Husain (or Husaini 
according to Elliot 387), with the takhallus Sâki, 
originally a builder, became wazir under Shah Isma‘il 
Safawi, was assassinated by Shah Kuli A.E. 929, ib. 
387. Sipihri, originally of Ardastan, lived in Isfahan, 
was a Sufi, ib. 388. Sarrâj-i-Hakkâk,ib. 389. Sa'dâ 
of Ardastân, went to India, but returned to his native 
country, ib. 390. Mirza Salman, wazir under Sultan 
Muhammad Şafawi, ib. 391. Sharaf-aldin Fadl-allah 
Shufurwah, contemporary with Jamal-aldin ‘A bd-alraz- 
zâk and Rafi-aldin Lunbani, author of a treatise قابطا‎ 

 ‎قاوطا ‎ (a kind of imitation of Zamakhsharisبمذلا
 :‎ ib. 392. Hakim Shifa’i, with his real nameبهذلا)و

Sharaf-aldin Hasan, a clever physician, was highly 
favoured by Shah “Abbâs the Great, on fol. rogb. 
393. Shah Nazar, lived for a time in India, ib. 4, 

Aka Shahaki, born in Zaman, a village near Isfahan, 
on fol. 105% 395. Shah Shuja‘-aldin Mahmüd, a 
nephew of Khalifah Asad-allah, the governor of Mash- 
had, ib. 396. Shu'aib of Jüshkân (near Isfahan), 
author of a mathnawi, |,ic 9 Gls, ib. 397. Shikibi, 

ib. 398. Muhammad Ibrahim, with the takhalluş 
Shaukati, went to India, ib. 399. Şâdikâi Gâw, was 
employed as servant in the old mosque of Isfahan, ib. 
400. Sabri of Ardastân, ib. 401. Mir Sabri, with his 
real name: Rüzbahân, used at first as takhalluş Faris, 
lived at Kazwin at the same time as Shah Tahmâsp 
Safawi, but returned afterwards to his native town, ib. 
402. Maulana Safi, with his real name: Mullâ Muham- 
mad Zaman, on fol. ro5>. 403. Kamâl-aldin Husain, 
with the takhallus Damiri, flourished in Shah Tahmâsp 

Şafawi's reign, author of six mathnawis, viz. ,زاین 5 زان‎ 

 ‎نازخ و راهب, نونجم و یليل, ارذع و قماو, رابخالا ةنسحر
 .‎ and of seven diwâns of ghazals, vizهمان ردن ار

 ,‎ Greلابقا ةنيفسر لاح تروص, لاوقالا زنکر لاوزیب
 ‎ of four otherلایح سدقز ,‎ yasلاقم ,‎ eلالم

diwâns in imitation of Sa'dis Tayyibât, Badâ'i, Khawâ- 
tim, and Ghazaliyyât, viz. تارهاطر‎ Şe, رعشلا‎ dl, 

inلالزلا نويع, ‏ of another diwân, calledرعسلا ةیاهنز ‏ 
imitation of Hafiz; and of thirteen similar diwâns, in 
imitation of those of Baba Fighâni, Jami, Lisâni, 
Shahi of Sabzwâr, Bannâ'i of Hardt, Mir Şâlihi of 
Mashhad, Asafi of Hardt, Babi Shahidi of Kumm, 
Amir Humâyün, Mirzâ Sharafjahân Kazwini, Kamal 
Khujandi, Amir Khusrau, and Amir Hasan of Dihli, 
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2. Trâk-i“Ajam: 
Isfahan: 353. Abdal, was originally a druggist, 

turned then a Safi, but was very much addicted to 
sensual pleasures, so that he once ran about in Tabriz 
quite naked from top to toe, on fol. 99%. 354. Mir 
Muhammad Bâkir Dâmâd, with the takhalluş Ishrak 
(his name ‘ Damad’ he derived from his father Shams- 
aldin Muhammad, who was the ‘dimad’ or son-in-law 
of Shaikh ‘Ali ‘Abd-al‘ddil; according to Elliot 17 
and 387, “Abd-al'âl) “Amili, contemporary and friend 
of Shah “Abbâs the Great, ib. 355. Mirza Amin, born 
in the village of Naşrâbâd Mârbin near Isfahan, ib. 
356. Auji of Natanza (in the district of Isfahan), was 
during Shah ‘Abbas’ reign in the service of Husainkhân 
Shâmlü at Harât, ib. 357. Amirbeg, a butcher in 

Isfahan, ib. 358. Mir Jalal Asir, ib. 359. Ayati, a 
schoolmaster, ib. 360. Shaikh Bahâ-aldin Muhammad, 

with the takhallus Baha'i, originally of Jabal ‘Amil in 
Syria, went in early youth to Isfahan and flourished 
there in Shah ‘Abbas’ time, ib. 361. Mirza Bakir, 
originally of Natanza, lived in Isfahan, on fol. وو‎ 
362. Mulla Pir Jamal, born in Ardastân near Isfahan, 
ib. 363. Amir Taki (known as Mirshah, according to 
Elliot 17 and 387), went to the Dakhan in Ibrahim 
Kutbshah’s reign and afterwards on a pilgrimage to 
Makkah, ib. 364. Aka Taki (not Lâ'iki, as this copy 
has, since such a name would be entirely out of har- 
mony with the alphabetical arrangement, always strictly 

observed), son of Aka Malik Mu‘arraf, went to India in 
Jahângir's reign and entered the service of prince Par- 
wiz, ib. 365. Mirzâ Muhammad Muhsin, with the 
takhallus Ta’thir, whose forefathers had been brought 
over by Shah ‘Abbas from Tabriz to Işfahân ; he flou- 
rished under Shah Husain Safawi, ib. 366. Khwajah 
Jamal Munshi (born in Isfahan, not in Kirmân, as 
others state), contemporary with Khwajah Shams-aldin 
Muhammad, the prime minister, ib. 367. Zain-aldin 

Jannati, a native of the village of Jaz (;2), author of a 
mathnawi, زابهش و روپاشر‎ ib. 368. Khwâjah Jalal-aldin 

Darkâni (so distinctly in Elliot 17 and 387, ,یناگرد‎ 
Darkân being a village of Jüshkân near Işfahân), 
son of Khwâjah Shihâb-aldin, pupil of Zahir Fâryâbi 
and panegyrist of the Atâbegs, especially of Kizil 
Arslan ; he lived for a time in Tabriz and went after- 
wards to Khurâsân, where he became a pupil of Shaikh 
Najm-aldin Kubrâ, he died in the ‘Trak, on fol. 100%, 369. 
Jamal-aldin ‘Abd-alrazzik, began to flourish under 
Sultân Muhammad Khwârizmsbâh, and was contempo- 
rary with Khâkâni and Mujir Bailakâni,ib. 370. Khwâ- 
jah Habib-allah, on fol.ro2b. 371. Huzni,a nephew of 
Mullâ Niki, ib. 372. Mirzâ Salmân, with the takhal- 
luş Hisâbi, a good musician and author of a tadhkirah, 
ib. 373. Khâtami,ib. 374. Hilmi (on the margin), 
ib. 375. Mirza Dâ'üd, son of Mirzâ ‘Abdallah of 
Isfahan, with the takhallus ‘Ishk, flourished under 
Shah Sulaiman and Sultân Husain Safawi, on fol. 103”. 
376. Mulla Mirak, with the takhallus Dâ'i, son of 
Mulla Damiri, was originally a mere transcriber with 
the takhallus Mahrümi, later on he became a poet him- 
self and assumed the takhallus Dâi, author of a poem, 

 ‎ ib. 377. Dhauki, originally ofقایرت ءاشن :ولط رد,
Ardastân, ib~ 378. Radi, with his real name, Zamânâi 
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Tughrâ of Mashhad wrote a preface to it, ib. 7 
Shükhi, on fol. ı22b, 438, Husain, with the takhallus 
Sabuhi, a mathnawi writer, ib. 439. Shaikh ‘Ali Naki 
of Kamarah, flourished in Kashan, ib. Rai: 440. Mau- 
lana Umidi of Taharân, with his real name Arshasp, 
began to flourish in Shah Ismail Safawi’s reign, and 
was a pupil of Maulana Jalâl-aldin Dawani; he was 
killed at the instigation of Shah Kiwâm-aldin Nâr- 
bakhshi, on fol. 123b. 441. Kamâlaldin, with the 
takhalluş Pindar (so in Elliot 17 and 387, in this 
copy the takhallus is omitted) of Kuhistan in Rai, 
panegyrist of Majd-aldaulah Dailami, he wrote Persian, 
Arabic, and Dailamitie verses, on fol. 124>, 442. Mir 
Muhammad Yüsuf, with the takhallus Khulki, his 
mother went to Hardt after his father’s death, in the 
time of Sultan Husain Mirza, and there the poet began 
to flourish; later on he went to Khurâsân and became 
wazir of Shah Isma‘il Safawi; in consequence of calum- 
niations he was killed, a. H. 927, by order of Amirkhan, 
the governor of Khurâsân, ib. 443. Shah Rida, son 
of Shih Bahâ-aldaulah, the most excellent of Shâh 
Kasim Nürbakhsh's sons, ib. 444. Sail of Hamadan, 
travelled also in ‘Irak and Adharbaijân, ib. 5 
Shâpür, one of Maulânâ Umidi Taharâni's sons, had 
at first the takhalluş Firibi, went twice to India and 
enjoyed the friendship of Sultân Salim and Mirza Ja‘far 
Kazwini ; after his return to his native country he died, 
ib. 446. Mir Saidi of Taharân, began to flourish in 
Shâh Sulaimân Şafawi's time, later on he went to India 
and died there, on fol. 1255. 447. Shah Safi Nür- 
bakhshi, retired from the world into the temple of 
Makkah after the death of his brother Shah Kiwâm- 
aldin, on whom vengeance was taken for the assassina- 
tion of Umidi (see No. 440), ib. 448. Sabir, ib. 
449. Ustad ‘Ata-allah, ib. 450. Kâdi “Atâ-allâh, bro- 
ther of Kadi Muhammad, in Shah Safi’s time, on fol. 
126", 451. ‘Imadi Shahriyâri, under the Saljük Sultans, 
highly praised by Hasan of Ghazna and Auhad-aldin 
Anwari, he was the panegyrist of Tughrul bin Arslan 
Saljüki and died in Shahriyâr ; another 'Imâdi is said to 
have lived in Ghazna (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., under 
‘Imadi), ib. 452. Aba Yazid Muhammad Ghadâ'iri (so 
correct in the general index, the text here reads dis- 
tinetly “Adâ'iri), the most excellent of the poets of 
‘Trak, court poet of Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna, ib, 
453. Fahmi, on fol. 126, 454. Fikri of Damâwand, 
ib. 455. Abü-almafâkhir, with the takhallus Fâkhiri, 
in the time of Sultân Ghiyâth Muhammad bin Malik- 
shah Saljüki; a kit‘ah of his saved Mazandaran from 
plunder and pillage by the troops of Sultan Mas'üd bin 
Malikshah, ib. 456. Imam Fakhr, that is, “Abdallah 
Muhammad bin al-Husaini alkuraishi albakri, born 

A.H. 544, died 606, on fol. 127% 457. Karibi of 
Damâwand, ib. 458. Lutfi, a banker (فارص)‎ in 
Taharân, ib. 459. Mir Naşibi, with his real name 

Sa'd-alhakk, went in early life from Rai to Shirâz and 
entered the service of Mullâ Jalâl Dawâni, after whose 

death he returned to his native place; he dieda,H. 914, 
ib. 460. Shaikh Najm-aldin, known as Dâya, one of 

the companions of Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubrâ, who 
entrusted the young man's spiritual education to the 

Shaikh Majd-aldin Baghdâdi ; he is the author of the 
 12‎و
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416. Kamâl-aldin Isma‘il, son of 
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viz, لامج ةنيئا, لامالا جارعم, لایللا سینا, لالحرحس‎ 

 ‎لاف هتسجخ, عماول ,‎ olesلاثم ررذ, لالج ,‎ glaلاب
 ‎یاهتنم, لازیال قوشعم, ‎ JLTلایخ, لاصو تیاده,

and JE نسح‎ ib. 404. Mirzâ Nür-allâh, with the 

takhalluş Diya, was in Shah ‘Abbas’ privy council, on 
fol. 1668, 405. Tahir, on fol. 1078. 406. Zahir-aldin, 
brother of Sharaf-aldin Shufurwah, ib. 407. Aka ‘Ali, 
with the takhallus ‘Ishrati, went to India, returned 
afterwards and was buried in Mashhad, ib. 408. Ghazi 
Kalandar, lived in Simnân, ib. 409. Farid-aldin 
Ahwal, contemporary with Imami (according to Elliot 
387 Ahi) of Harât, according to others Imâmi's own 
son, ib. 410. Fathi of Ardastân, on fol. ro8b. 411. 
Muhammad Ridâbeg, with the takhallus Fikri, ib. 
412. Kâsimi of Ardastân, died in Işfahân, ib. 413. 
Mir Shah Kiwâm-aldin, under Shah Isma‘il Safawi, ib. 
414. Kalâmi, under Shah Safi, ib. 415. Mirzâ Abü- 
alkâsim Kâbuli, was born in Turkistân, grew up and 
flourished in Kabul, and went in the emperor Humâyün's 
reign to India, ib. 3: 
Jamal-aldin ‘Abd-alrazzik, with the epithet قالخ‎ 

 ‎ fell in the massacre of Işfahân, caused byیناعملا,
Uktâi Kâ'ân, the son of Cingizkhan A.H. 635, ib. 
417. Muflih (so according to Elliot 17 and 387 and the 
index of the present copy; the text exhibits twice 
Mudâmi), on fol. 1158, 418. Mudâmi, ib. 419. 
Muşâhib of Nâ'in, ib. 420. Khalifah Asad-allâh, with 
the takhalluş Malüli, originally of Mâzandarân, lived 
for a time in Isfahan, on fol. 115>. 421. Mir ‘Abd-al‘al 
(so correct in Elliot 17 and 387, the present copy has 
“Abd-al'âdil), with the takhalluş Najat, was employed 
in the library under Sultân Husain Safawi, and a fine 
Nasta'lik writer, ib. 422. Nâtik, ib. 423. Nüri, ib. 

. 424. Zain-aldin Mas'âd, with the takhalluş Niki, son 
of ‘Ali Hallâj of Isfahân, author of a mathnawi, 80) 

 .‎ an imitation of Nizâmi's Makhzan-alasrâr, on folۀالا,
1168 425. Nasir Khusrau (with the famous autobio- 
graphy, a model of literary forgery), on fol. 116», 
426. Mirzâ Shahkuli, with the takhallus Wahid (not 
Hâmid, as this copy reads), on fol. 121, 427, Mirza 
Hasan, with the takhallus Wahib, lived in Shah ‘Abbas’ 
time and died at Yazd, ib. 428. Mirzâ Hâdi, son of 
Mirzâ Shâh Taki, the Shaikh-alislâm of Mashhad, on 
fol. 121۳, 429. Mirzâ Hadi, son of Mirzâ Rafi'-aldin 
Muhammad Shahrastâni (or Shaibâni according to 
Elliot 17 and 387), the prime minister, went in İater 
years to India,ib. Jarfadkin, Khwânsâr,and Kamarah: 
430. Sairi Jarfâdkâni, was in the service of Imâm 
Kulikhân, the governor of Fârs; he died on his pil- 
grimage to Hijâz, ib. 431. “Ttâbi Jarfâdkâni, ib. 
432. Najib-aldin Jarfâdkâni, a panegyrist of the Saljük 
Sultâns, ib. 433. Taşnifi of Khwânsâr, on fol. 1220, 
434. Aka Husain Khwânsâri, in Shah Sulaiman Safawi’s 
time, ib. 435. Khidri of Khwânsâr, ib. 436. Zulâli 
of Khwânsâr, the famous author of the seven math- 
nawis jb! و دومعم, ردنمس و رادید‎ öle, Glew, 

 ‎ theهمان نامیلس, ‎ andدیشروخ و هزذ, زوسولک نسح,
first of which is left unfinished ; Shaikh “Abd-alhusain 
of Kamarah put Zulâli's diwân in order in India, and 
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Jâsp (or Câsp) near Kumm, ib. 491. Shamsâi Safir, 
on fol. 1332. 492. Shah Tâhir of Anjudan, born in 
Hamadan, went in later years to India and became the 
adviser of Sultan Nizamshah, he died د‎ 1.956 (Elliot 17: 
954),ib. 493.‘Aridi, on fol.r33b. 194 Alan نا‎ ib, 
495. Ghadanfar of Kalcar near Kumm, lived mostly 
in Kâshân,ib. 496. Mir “Abd-alghani, with the takhal- 
lus Ghani of Tafrush, ib. 497. Abi Turabbeg, with 
the takhalluş Firkati of Anjudan, flourished in Kâshân, 
therefore usually styled Kashi, was wazir of Makşüdbeg, 
ib. 498. Gulkhani, a nephew of Baba Shahidi, well 
known in ‘Irak, Adharbaijan, and Fars, on fol. 1340, 
499. Kazim, son of Aka Sadik Sidki and pupil of 
Hakim Sa‘idkhan the physician, ib. 500. Baba Sultân 
Kalandar, with the takhallus Liwâ'i, in Shah ‘Abbas’ 
time, ib. 501. Mir Makbül, died in Kâshân A.E. 

924 (according to Elliot 17 and 387: 934), on fol. 134», 
502. Mirzâ Muhammad, with the takhallus Mukhlis of 

Narak (قارن)ر‎ in Sultân Husain Şafawi's time, ib. 503. 

Malik, ib. 504. Malik Taifür, brother of Mulla Dâ'i of 

Anjudan, and pupil of Shaikh “Ali ‘Abd-al‘al and Mau- 
lana Fath-allâh, the Kurân-interpreter ( ره‎ 16 6 

at first the takhalluş Kisrâ, but exchanged it later on 
in Kazwin for Malik; a famous verse of his was 
wrongly ascribed to Mirzâ Malik of Kumm; Taifür 
therefore sent a messenger to him who was then staying 
in India, and obtained a written statement, affirming 
his (Taifür's) legitimate claim on the authorship of that 
verse, ib. 505. Mashrabi, on fol. 1359. 506. Nâfi,a 
cook, ib. 507. Khwâjah Nasir, that is, Nasir-almillah 
wa-aldin Muhammad bin Hasan, born in Tüs, and 
therefore often called Tüsi, a pupil of Farid-aldin Dâmâd 
(who himself was a pupil of Şadr-aldin Sarakhsi, the 
disciple of Bahman Yâr, wbose spiritual guide was Shaikh 
Abü “Ali ibn Sinâ); among his numerous works on 
philosophy, astronomy, grammar, theosophy, and ethics, 

are a یلع وبا یش تراشا رب حرشر‎ a ملک دص رب حرش‎ 

 ‎ (Elliot 387فارشالا فاصوا ‎ ye, theدیرچت ‎ aسویملطد,

 ‎ and a treatise on practical philosophy, dedicatedرارشالا),
to Nasir-aldin, the governor of Kuhistaén; he lived for 
some time in Kuhistân and the fortresses of the Is- 
mailis, was also imprisoned, but released by Ilkhân; 
he died, seventy-seven years old, A.H. 672, ib. 508, 
Shaikh Nizâmi, that is, Abi Muhammad 11738 bin 
Yusuf bin Mu’ayyad, the great epic poet; his family 
had come from Tafrush to Ganja, where he was born; 

besides the famous Khamsah some biographers ascribe 
to his authorship another mathnawi, و دسیو‎ ole, 

ye), which is referred by others to Nizâmi ‘Aridi 
Samarkandi, ib. 509. Wakil, on fol. 136>. 510. Mir 
Walihi, a good musician, ib. 511. Hashimi, ib. 512. 

Hijri, ib. Kazwin: 513. Amir Kadi, with the takhal- 
lus Asiri, son of Kadi Mas'üd, was thirty years 40 
of Rai, on fol. 1374. 514. Mirza Asadbeg, ib. 515. 
Adhambeg, son of Khwâjah Murâdbeg, in the time of 
Cingizkhan, ib. 516. Kadi Ahmadbeg, or, according 
to Elliot 17 and 387 and the general index of this copy, 

Kadi Ahmad Ghaffâri, ib. 517. Mirzâ Ahmad, a Dai- 
lami, ib. 518. Shaikh Amin-aldin, ib. 519. Muham- 

mad Sharif, with the takhallus İzadi, ib. 520. Abi 
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(or as Elliot 17 and 387 read,فشک ‏ liaقتاقد حرشو ‏ 

 قتاقح حرشو ‏ple uss), and of the Bull رعب ریسفتو

he died A.K. 654 in Baghdad, ib. 461, Muhammad‏ 

Sharif, with the takhallus Hijri, a relation of Umidi,‏ 
had for a time an official employment in Isfahan, where‏ 
the poet Salâmi, together with his brother Kalami,‏ 
wrote a poem to his praise; he died a. H. 982 at Yazd,‏ 

on fol. 127b. Sdwa; 462. Aftabi, ib. 463. Ja‘fari,‏ 
was in later years in the service of the governors of‏ 
Tabriz, ib. 464. Judai, ib. 465. Harifi, ib. 466.‏ 
Amir Zindadil, ib. 467. Süzi, lived a long time in‏ 
Isfahan, therefore often called Isfahani, with his real‏ 
name Hasan “Ali, his first takhallus was Jafâkash‏ 
(tribulation-bearer), but after a journey to Khurâsân‏ 
he assumed that of Süzi; he was secretary in the‏ 
madrasah of Hârün in Isfahan, and died there A, H.‏ 

ib. 468. Salman, that is, Jamâl-aldin, son of1002, ‏ 
“Alâ-aldin of Sâwa, panegyrist of Amir Shaikh Hasan,‏ 
of his son Sultân Uwais and of Dilshâd Khâtün, died‏ 
A.H. 769 (Elliot 17 and 387 read 669), on fol. 1280,‏ 

Mir Shauki, went to India, on fol. 12gb, 470.469. ‏ 
Şalâh-aldin, with the takhalluş Sarfi (Elliot 387 reads‏ 

Harfi), a pupil of Muhtasham Kashi, ib. 471. Zarifi,‏ 

a pupil of Harifi, ib. 472. “Ahdi, the younger brother‏ 

of Makşadi, ib. 473. Kadi Masih-aldin “İsâ, began to‏ 
flourish in Kazwin and was appointed governor of‏ 
prince Ya'küb in the reign of Hasanbeg Turkmân;‏ 
after the accession of that prince to the throne he‏ 
became his prime minister ; he was killed after Ya'küb's‏ 
death by his successor Sifi Khalil A.H. 898; his father‏ 
was Khwajah Shukr-allâh Mustaufi, ib. 474. Maksadi,‏ 
on fol. 130%, 475. Shaikh Najm-aldin, with the takhal-‏ 
lus Ya'küb, a cousin of the preceding poet, was, like‏ 
him, in Sultân Hasanbeg Turkmân's and Sultan Ya'küb's‏ 
service, and for a time wazir, ib. Xwmm: 476. Mir‏ 

Fakhr-دوم 477. ‏ Asli, that is Mir Mahmüd, on fol.‏ 
aldin of Tafrush, with the takhallus Thabit, ib. 478.‏ 
Ansari, ib. 479. Jalal Ja‘far of Farâhân near Kumm;‏ 
he wrote, according to Daulatshah, a mathnawi of 1000‏ 
baits as counterpart to NiZâmi's Makhzan-alasrâr, ib.‏ 

Mirza Abü-alhasan, with the takhalluş Hasan, of480. ‏ 
Farâhân, on fol. 1319, 481. Mir Hudüri, with his real‏ 
name, “Aziz-allâh, a favourite of Shah Tahmâsp, ib.‏ 

Hairâni Kummi, also called Hamadâni, since he482. ‏ 
had property in Hamadân, author of four mathnawis,‏ 
died A. H. 903 in Hamadân, on fol. 131. 483. Hakim‏ 
Sa‘idkhan, was for some time in the service of Shah‏ 
“Abbâs IT, a clever physician, died in Kumm, ib. 484.‏ 
Dâ'i of Anjudan, on fol. 1329. 485. Darki, ib. 486.‏ 
Kadi Rukn-aldin Da‘wadar, a panegyrist of the Atabegs,‏ 
well versed in Arabic and Persian prose and verse, ib.‏ 

Sultan Muhammad, with the takhalluş Sultân,487. ‏ 
eldest son of Shihâb-aldin of Kumm, the riddle writer‏ 

ib. 488. Baba Shahidi, was in Sultan Ya'küb's(یئامعم) ‏ 
service and went after that ruler’s death to Khurâsân ;‏ 
in Hardt he enjoyed Jâmi's friendship, as well as‏ 
Sultân Husain Mirza Baikarâ's; after Jâmi's death he‏ 

went to India and died in Gujarat, 100 years old,‏ 
A.H. 930, ib. 489. Shah Mir Taki, author of a‏ 
tadhkirah and of a mathnawi in imitation of Khâkâni's‏ 
Tuhfat-al'ivakain, on fol. 132b. 490. Shams-aldin of‏ 
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Kâshân, got his investiture either from Shaikh Mu'min 
Mashhadi or from Shaikh Kamal یربتسا‎ (Elliot 387 

 .‎ Sabzwâri, or from both, on fol. r41® 555یریتسا)

Adham, lived frequently in Baghdad and Tabriz, ib. 
556. Khwajah Muhammad Amin, on fol. 141>. 557. 
Bakir, known as Bakir-i-Khurda ,(هدروخ رقاب)‎ went to 
India, ib. 558. Baki, ib. 559. Tajalli, went very young 

to India, and lived in Gujarat with Mulla Naziri, ib. 
560. Mirza ‘Ali Akbar, with the takhallus Tashbihi, 
went to India, ib. 561. Taslimi, ib. 562. Mulla 
Mukim, with the takhallus Hilmi, was for some time 
in India in prince Dara Shukth’s service, went then 
as pilgrim to Makkah, and died in the Ka‘bah (so in 
Elliot 387, Elliot 17 says simply, in Makkah), ib. 
563. Hayâti, died in India, on fol. 1424, 564. Mir 
Husaini Tabâtabâ'i, ib. 565. Haidar Tahmâspi, in 
Shah Tahmâsp Safawi’s time, ib. 566. Haibat-allah, 
with the takhalluş Hâtim, a broker, used at first as 
takhalluş Haibat, ib. 567. Khişâli, a pupil of Mau- 
lind Muhtasham, ib. 568. Khayâli, ib. 569. Sultan 
Ibrâhim, with the takhalluş Dâwari of Arân, a village 
near Kâshân, ib. 570. Dhihni, on fol. ı42b. 571. 
Amir Haidar Mu'ammâ'i Rafi'i, famous by his chrono- 
grams and riddles, died A.H. 1032 (Elliot 387 reads 
1033), ib. 572. Ridâ'i,on fol. 1439. 573. Muham- 
mad Hâdi, with the takhalluş Ramzi, ib. 574. Mir 
Muhammad Hashim, with the takhallus Sanjar, son of 
Mir Haidar Rafi‘i, died in India,ib. 575. Mir Muham- 
mad ‘Ali, with the takhallus Salik, ib. 576. Sa‘id, with 
the takhallus Sarmad, went to India, and was there 
executed as a second Manstir Hallâj, by fatwa of the 
orthodox clergy, in Dara Shukth’s time, ib. 577.“Abd- 
alghaffâr, with the takhalluş Sâlim, ib. 578. Shuja’, 
ib. 579. Sharif, was, on his way to India, for some 
time in Sistân and Harât during the siege by ‘Abdallah- 
khan Uzbeg, fled then and entered in India the service 
of Kutbshâh; there he died, on fol. 143>. 580. 
Shu'üri, was his own teacher, ib. 581. Diyâ-aldin 

Muhammad, originally of Rai, son of Akhund Nür, 
ib. 582. ‘Izz-aldin (so in the general index and in 
Elliot 17 and 387; the text has ‘Aziz) Mahmüd, pupil of 
Shaikh “Abd-alsamad of Işfahân, author of a commen- 

tary on Ibn Fârid's VU هدیصق‎ (read â5U ,(ةديصق‎ ib. 

583. ‘Ishki, lived for a time in Tabriz, and died in 

Kâshân, A.H. 960, ib. 584. Ghuriri, ib. 585. Mulla 

Muhammad Muhsin, with the takhallus Faid (not 

Faidi, as the text reads), nephew of Maulana Diya- 

aldin Nürâni Kashi, a great favourite of Shah 

“Abbâs TI, author of many books on Kurân interpreta- 

tion, traditions, and ethics, on fol. 1449, ib. ۰ 

Fahmi, ib. 587. Fakhri, ib. 588. Abi Tâlib Kalim, 

originally of Kâshân, lived for a time in Hamadan 

and went afterwards to India, where he spent many 

years in Shâhjahân's service ; he was buried in Kash- 

mir, ib. 589. Rukn-aldin Mas'üd, with the takhallus 

Masih; he was not favoured by Shah “Abbas, and went 

to India; in Shah Safi’s reign he returned to Iran, 

lived at first in Isfahdn, then in Shiraz, and at last in 

Kâshân, where he died, on fol. 144P. 590. Mir Ma'şüm, 

son of Mir Rafi-aldin Haidar Mu'ammâ'i, on fol. 1452. 

591. Makstid, brother of Bakir-i-Khurda, was for a time 

a huckster, entered then the service of Mir Şadr-aldin 
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‘Amr Abhari, was wazir under Sultân Tughrul bin 

Arslan, and turned at the end of his life a dervish, ib. 

521. Haji Isma‘il, with the takhalluş Bakhti, ib. 522. 
Tadharwi, a nephew of Nargisi of Abhar, lived a long 
time in India, and was killed there; author of a math- 

nawi, ,حمص عولط فصو رد‎ ib. 8 Mirzâ Ja'far, son of 

Mirzâ Badi'Salzamân, was at first in India, where Sultân 
Sulaiman bestowed upon him the title of Asafkhan, on 
fol. 137». 524. Hairati, a saddler, travelled to Khura- 
sin and ‘Irak, ib. 525. Hajibeg, a ,ظفاح‎ ib. 526. 
Khidri, ib. 527. Dailami, ib. 528. Darwish Dahaki, 
with his real name, ‘Aziz-allah, was a brickmaker, but 
became later a favourite of Sultan Ya'küb, ib. 529. 
Abi Sa'id Bâbüya, with the takhallus Rafi‘i, praised 
by Khâkâni, on fol. 138%. 530. Muhammad Ibrahim 
Salik, lived for some time in Isfahan, and went fre- 
quently to India during Shâhjahân's reign ; he died in 
Kazwin, ib. 531. Sa‘d-almulk, with the takhallus 
Sw#ili, was Imam of the great mosque, ib. 532. Mirza 
Sharafjahan, with the takhallus Sharaf, a pupil of Mir 
Ghiyâth-aldin Manşür of Shiraz, flourished in Shah 
Tahmâsp Safawi’s time, ib. 533. Sharmi (not Sharafi, 
as the text reads), on fol. 139%. 534. Mulla “Abd- 
allah, with the takhallus Shihâbi, a descendant of Amir 
Haibat-allâh Husaini (in Elliot 17 and 387 Mirza Habib- 
allah), ib. 535. Shaikh Shihâb-aldin 1 
(Suhraward, formerly a flourishing town in the dis- 
trict of Zanjân, was sacked by the Moghuls), to be 
distinguished from Shaikh Shihâb-aldin Maktül, was 
buried in Baghdad, ib. 536. Safiri, son of Maulana 
Malik (Elliot 17 and 387 Malik) Dailami, ib, 537. Mirza 
Yüsuf, with the takhallus Diya, was at first wazir of 
the governors of Gilan and Mazandaran, later on em- 
ployed by the Safawi Sultâns as secretary, ib. 538. 
Tab‘i (not Tabii, as Elliot 387 reads), a pupil of Hakim 
Shifa’i of Isfahan, on fol. 139. 539. ‘Azizi, was a 
furrier in Tabriz, ib. 540. ‘Ubaid Zâkâni (Zâkân is 
situated in the district of Kazwin), wrote at first in 
honour of Shah Abi Ishak Anji a treatise, ملع رد‎ 

 ‎ and a kaşidah, but not having beenنایب یناعمر
rewarded for either of the two he began to compose 
satires (تایلزه)ر‎ ib. 541. Fârighi, son of Amir Sa'd- 
almulk Sâ'ili, ib. 542. Furüghi, went to India and sold 
jewellery there, ib. 543. Kâkâ,ib. 544. Mirza Mu- 
kim, ib. 545. Mulla Murad, on fol. 140%. 546. Malik, 

of the Dailamis, ib. 547. Aka Radi, with the takhallus 
Masrir, ib. 548. Nargisi, originally of Abhar in ‘Irak, 
was for a time Muhtasib in Harat, ib. 549. Mirza 
Muhammad Tahir, with the takhallus Wahid, was at 
first wazir of Mirzâ Muhammad Taki of Isfahan, the 
president of the council; later on, in Shah Sulaiman’s 
time, he rose himself to that rank; he died almost 
ninety years old, ib. 550. Mirza Rafi'-aldin Muham- 

mad, with the takhallus Wa‘iz, author of the باوبا‎ 
wet, ib. 551. Yârak, of a medical family, lived in 
Harat, ib. 552. Mirza Yüsuf, with the takhallus Yüsuf, 
brother of Mirza Tahir Wahid, on fol. 140>. ۵۰ 
553. Baba Afdal, highly esteemed by Khwajah Nasir- 
aldin Tüsi, who saved Kâshân for his sake from being 
sacked by Hulâgükhân's troops, ib. 554. Kadi Asad, 
born in a village near Sawa, but lived many years in 
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also visited India, and died, more than ninety years old, 
in Yazd,ib. 626. Kuli Rami (Elliot 387 reads Dami), 
a barber, ib. 627. Mulla Zamâni, in Shah ‘Abbas’ 
time, ib. 628. Sa'idâ, lived in Isfahan, was a clever 
painter, ib. 629. Salik, lived some time in ‘Irak and 

Fars, went then to India, and died there, ib. 630. 
Maulânâ Muhammad, with the takhallus Sharafi, a 

relation of Maulana Sharaf-aldin ‘Ali Yazdi, ib. 631. 
Shauki, ib. 632. ‘Ishrati, a good Nasta‘lik writer, ib. 
633. Ghawwasi, in Shah Tahmâsp Safawi’s time, wrote 
kasidas in honour of the Imâms, on fol. 153%. 634. 
Ghiyath, a painter, died in Yazd, A.H. 1008, ib. 635. 
Kâsib, ib. 636. Kiswati, contemporary with Shah 
Ni'mat-allâh Yazdi, was a clever silk-weaver, ib. 637. 
Maulânâ Mu'min Husain, a pupil of Mulla Mirza 
Jans دو‎ 

e. Fars: 
Abarküh : 638. Mir Burhan, pupil of Kadi Asad, on 

fol. 153>. Bahbahân : 639, Mulla Hamid, ib. 640. Mullâ 

Fakhir, ib. Dérdbjird : 641. “Âlami, lived continually 
in Shiraz, died A.H. 925 (in Elliot 17 and 387: 975), 
ib. Shüshtar : 642. Maulana Râzi, came very young 
to Shiraz, went later on to Adharbaijan and ‘Irak, and 
died at last in Isfahan, ib. 643. Maulana Faraj-allâh, 
lived in Haidarâbâd in the Dakhan, highly favoured 
by his sovereign (which 9), on fol. 1548. Shirdz: 644. 
Maulana Ahli, was the poetical rival of Sayyid Dhü- 
alfakâr Shirwâni and Khwajah Salman of Sawa, in the 
praise of Mir ‘Alishir Nawa’i, author besides of a math- | 
nawi with double metre and double rhyme; died in 
Shiraz, A.H. 933, ib. 645. Shafi'â, with the takhalluş 
Athar, lived in Isfahan during Sultân Husain Safawi’s 
reign, a great satirist, on fol. ı54b. 646. Ibn Naşüh, 

author of a mathnawi همان تبعمر‎ in Sultan Abu Sa'id's 

time, ib. 647. Partawi, died A.H. 928 (Elliot 387 has 
927), ib. 648. Bikasi, contemporary with Maulana 
Ghazali of Mashhad, ib. 649. Abi Ishak, with the 

takhalluş Bushak (gs), contemporary with Iskandar 
bin ‘Umarshaikh bin Timür, inserted verses of Hafiz 
and other poets in his own compositions, ib. 650. 
Pür-i-Faridün, on fol. 155%. 651. Mirza ‘Ali Rida, with 
the takhallus Tajalli, was in Işfahân a pupil of Aka 
Husain Khwânsâri, visited India, and wrote a math- 

nawi, ,قوشعم یاپارس فصو رد‎ ib. 652. Mirza Abü- 
alhasan, with the takhallus Tamanna, lived in the reigns 

of Shah Sulaiman and Sultân Husain Safawi, ib. 653. 
Khwajah Shams-aldin Muhammad, with the takhalluş 
Hafiz, the great lyrical poet, died A.H. 791, ib. 654. 
Haji Zaman, a cobbler in Shiraz, on fol. 157% 655. 
Zulâli, a pupil of Mulla Ahli, went in early age to 
India, and died in Gujarat, A.H. 948, ib. 656. Shaikh 
Muşlih-aldin Sa'di, the famous didactic poet, died in Shi- 
raz, A. H. 691 (Elliotı7 and 387: 660), ib. 657. Shaikh 
Shattah, with his real name Rüzbahân, buried in Shiraz, 
where his grave is much frequented by the pious, on fol. 
167% 658. Mirza Muhammad Hadi, with the takhallus 
Sharar, a good physician, went to India, on fol.167>. 659. 
Mir Tarzi, wrote poetical compositions in the manner of 
Baba Fighâni,ib, 660. Amir ‘Arifi,ib. 661. Zuhüri,pupil 
of Mulla Wahshi of Yazd, ib. 662. Sayyid Muhammad, 
with the takhallus “Urfi, wrote, besides his well-known 
lyrical poems, two mathnawis, one in imitation of 
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Muhammad, son of Mir Ghiyâth-aldin Manşür Dash- 

taki ) (کتشد‎ of Shiraz, enjoyed the benefit of a pil- 

grimage, and died in Yazd, A.H. 987; he was a rival 
of Muhtasham, ib. 592. Mushfiki, a cloth-seller, died 

in the same year, 987, ib. 593. Mudaffar Husain, in 

Shah ‘Abbas’ time, ib.. 594. Mâ'ili, died in Kâsbân, 

A.H. 931, ib. 595. Maulana Muhtasham, the panegy- 

rist of Shih Tahmâsp Safawi, author of two diwâns, 

Me and Glic لقنر‎ also of two other poetical collec- 

tions, composed in his earlier years, styled هینابص‎ and 

 -‎ : he wrote besides a famous elegy on the marهیبابش

tyrdom of “Ali's son Husain, ib. Hamaddn: 596. 
‘Abdallah Athir-aldin Aumâni, lived at first in Isfahan, 

and contended in poetry with Kamal Isma'il, became 
then a pupil of Khwajah Nasir of Tis and panegyrist 

of one of the Amirs of Kurdistan, who governed that 

country in the name of the Khalif Musta'şim ; he died 
A.H. 656, through the imprecation of Kadi Majd-aldin 
Tawil of Hamadan, against whom he once had written 
a satire, ib. 597. Anwar, on fol. r49>. 598. Ilâhi of 

Asadâbâd near Hamadan, lived for the greater part 
of his life in India, ib. 599. Khwâjah Akai (Elliot 17 
and 387 Amani), ib. 600. Mir “Akil, with the takhallus 
Bazmi, physician and poet, ib. 601. Muhsinbeg, with 
the takhallus Rashki, was great in calumnies ; killed 
in Tabriz, ib. 602. Mir Radi, of Artiman, ib. 603. 
Khwajah Rashid-aldin Muhammad, author of the famous 
historical work یدیشر‎ gele, for some time wazir of 

Arghünkhân and Sultan Muhammad Khudabanda ; 

was killed, together with his son, on fol. 150%. 604. 

Raunaki, ib. 605. Zaki, in Shah Tahmâsp Şafawi's 
time, mostly in the service of the Turks, ib. 606. 
Saikali, ib. 607. Sairafi, a broker in Hamadan, ib. 
608. “Uryân with his real name, Baba Tâhir Diwana, 
ib. 609. Shaikh Fakhr-aldin Ibrahim, with the takhal- 
lus ‘Traki, a pupil of Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi, 

died after his return from India in Sultân Muhammad 
Khudâbanda's time, in Damask, on fol. 1512. 610. Mir 
“Akil, with the takhalluş Kauthari, author of a math- 

 ‎ ib. 611. Mufrad, was at first aنیریشو ورسخ» 113171

sandal-maker in Hamadan; later on he entered the 
service of Akakhan, ib. 612. Mulki, of Sirkan, near 

Hamadân, ib. 613. Mir Murshid, went in early youth to 

India, author of a همانیقاسر‎ ib. 614, Mir Muhammad 

Mahdi, on fol. 151», 615. Mir Mughith-aldin, with 

the takhallus Mahwi, originally of Asadâbâd, near 

Hamadân, lived probably some time in Nishâpür, and 
is therefore called by some Nishâpüri ; he visited India, 
ib. 616. Nasira, ib. 617. Halaki, was in the service 

of Nawwâb Bahram Mirza Safawi, ib. 618. Mahmud, 

with the takhallus Yatim, ib. ۲۵20۰ 619. Akhtari, 

went twice to India, and died there during his second 

visit, ib. 620. Mir Muhammad Mu'min, with the 

takhallus Adâ'i, went in middle life to India, and died 

in the port of Sürat, on fol. 152% 621. Amina, ib. 

622. Agahi, was a tailor in Yazd, and never travelled 

further than Hardt ; he died A.u. 945, ib. 623. Sayyid 
Jalâl-aldin ‘Adud, wazir of the Muzaffarides; his 
father, Sayyid ‘Adud, was wazir too of Muhammad 
Muzaffar, ib. 624. Mir Hazini, a merchant, ib. 625. 
Mulla Hasan ‘Ali, made as derwish a journey to Egypt, 
Syria, and the holy cities of Makkah and Madinah; he 
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701. Abü-alkâsim Hasan ‘Unsuri, the king of poets at 
the court of Mahmüd of Ghazna, author of a mathnawi, 

 -‎ gels, died A.H. 441, in the reign of Sultân Ibrâاردعو
him bin Mas'üd, ib. 702. متاس‎ Shastgalla, ori- 
ginally of Balkh, pupil of Abü-alfaraj Sijzi, contem- 
porary with “Unşuri, and, like him, panegyrist of 
Sultan Mahmid (extracts from his diwân in Persian 
text and French translation were published by 
Biberstein- Kazimirski, Versailles, 1876), on fol. ۰ 
703. Mulla Mirakjân, went very young to Işfahân, and 
lived there forty years; he was highly favoured by 
Shah “Abbâs the Great, died A.H. 1061, on fol. 179». 
704. Mirkhwand, the author of the .افصلا ةضورر لل‎ 705. 

Jalâl-aldin Muhammad bin Alhasan albalkhi, usually 
called Maulawi, that is, Jalal-aldin Rimi, the pupil of 
Shams-aldin Tabrizi (who died A.H. 645); Jalâl-aldin's 
death is fixed here in A.H. 661 (!), at Küniyah, on fol. 
1802, 

b. Khwarizm : 

Ürganj : 706. Shaikh Abü-alwafâ, died A.H. 695, 
on fol. 181۲, 707. Husâmi, lived the greater part of 
his life in Karâkül, in Transoxania, died A. H. 922, ib. 
708. Pahlawân Mahmüd, with the takhallus Kitâli, 

author of a mathnawi, pull Bs on fol. 182% 709. 

Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, son of ‘Umar of Khaiwak 
(GE is a place in Khwârizm), a great Shaikh, who was 
the patron and spiritual guide of such men as Shaikh 
Najm-aldin Baghdâdi, Shaikh Sa‘d-aldin Hamawi, 
Kamal Khujandi, Shaikh Radi-aldin ‘Ali Lala, Shaikh 
Saif-aldin Bakharzi, Shaikh Najm-aldin Daya Razi 
(our copy reads Radi), and Shaikh Jamâl-aldin Suhail ; 
he died during the invasion of Cingizkhân, ib. ۵ 
Ço and Maimand د‎ 710. Zahir-aldin, that is, 

Tâhir bin Muhammad, panegyrist of Tughânshâh, Atâ- 
beg Muhammad Kizil Arslan, and Atâbeg Muhammad 
Ildagiz, died in Tabriz, a. H. 598, and was buried 
in Surkhab, on fol. 182», 

6, Transoxania : 

Isfarang : 711. Saif-aldin ‘Araj, was for some time 
in the service of Sultan Muhammad bin Tukush, 
died, 85 years old, A. m. 666, on fol, 185>. Akhstkat 
(so correctly in Elliot 17 and 387; our copy reads 

 ‎ : 712. Athir-aldin, stayed in his younger yearsكتيسخا)
for some time in Balkh and Harât for the purpose of 
studying, went then to Adharbaijân, entered Kizil 
Arslan's service, and later on, together with Mujir of 

Bailakân, that of the Atâbeg İldagiz; at last he became 
a disciple of Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubrâ, and died in 
Khalkhâl, A.H. 608, ib. Bukhara: 713. Shaikh Abü- 
al'abbâs, that is, Fadl bin “Abbâs, contemporary with 
Rüdagi, on fol. 186b. 714. Mirza Abü-alhasan Aghââi, 
also a Sâmânide poet (see on both, Ethé’s ‘ Vorliiufer 

und Zeitgenossen Rüdagi's” in ‘ Morgenlindische For- 
schungen,’ Leipzig, 1875), ib. 715. Barandak, in favour 
with Sultân Baikarâ bin Shaikh “Umar bin Timür, 
ib. 716. Mulla Haji Bahrâm, ib. 717. Jauhari the 

goldsmith CH: one of Adib Sabir’s pupils, panegyrist 

of Sulaiman bin Muhammad bin Malikshah, ib. 718. 
Ustad Abü-alhasan Rüdagi, the father of Persian poetry, 
died A.H. 330 (so correctly in Elliot 17; comp. Ethé’s 
“ Rüdagi, der Samanidendichter, in “Göttinger Nach- 
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Nizâmi's Makhzan-alasrar, the other entitled ورسخ‎ 
 ‎ ; this latter poem is incomplete, ib. 663. Mirzaدريشو

Jani, with the takhallus ‘Izzati, on fol. 16gb, 664. Mu- 
hammad Mu'min, with the takhallus ‘Izzi, ib. 665. 
Mir Ghiyâth-aldin Manşür, son of Mir Sadr-aldin 
Muhammad, ib. 666. Ghairati, travelled at first to 
‘Trak, then to India, whence he returned to his native 
place, on fol. 170% 667. Ghiyâth Halwâ'i, went in 
middle age from Shirâz to Isfahan, ib. 668. Baba 
Fighani, was for some time in Khurâsân and ‘Irak, ib. 
669. Farighi, had at first the takhallus Kadi, on fol. 
17ob. 670. Kaidi, in Shah Tahmasp’s reign, ib. 671. 
Kulu ‘Ali, a barber in Shiraz, ib. 672. Maulana 
Lisâni, died in Tabriz, A, H. gg1, ib. 673. Maulana 
Mani, was at first a husbandman, died in Tabriz, 
A.H. 924 (in Elliot 17 and 387: 927), onfol. 1719. 674. 
Majd-aldin Hamgar, was the king of the poets of Fars, 
and *İrâk-i-Ajam in his time, contemporary with Sa'di 
and Imâmi, ib. 675. Khwâjah Murshid, son of Khwâ- 
jah Mirak of Shiraz, on fol. r71>. 676. Mulla Husain, 
with the takhallus Mushtâk, ib. 677. Mu‘in-aldin, 
on fol. 172%. 678. Mukim, brother of Munsif, author 
of a mathnawi, lew. و فسویر‎ 1b. 679. Maulana Mak- 

tabi, author of a good mathnawi, نونچ یليل‎ ib. 
680. Muhammad Isma‘il, with the takhallus Munsif, 
brother of Mukim, originally of Shiraz, flourished in 
Tarasht near Rai, therefore often called Tarashti, on fol. 
173. 681. Nasr-allah bin ‘Abd-alhamid, one of the 
wazirs of Khusrau Malikshah, was killed, ib. 682. 
“Abdibeg, with the takhallus Nawidi, ib. 683. 78 
Nizam, died very young, ib. 684. Na'imâ, was in the 
service of Imam Kulikhân, governor of Fars, on fol. 
174°. o Küzarün: 685. Taki-aldin Auhadi, born in 
Isfahan, ib. 686. Arshad, ib. 687. Bahari, with his 
real name Naurüzshâh, was for some time governor of 
that fortress رودز)‎ 325, that is, Kâzarün itself; in Elliot 

17 and 387 زمره‎ 3x5, the fortress of Hurmuz), ib. 
688. Rashid, the brother of Arshad, ib. 689. Shaikh 

Abü-alkâsim, with the takhalluş Kâsimi, son of Shaikh 
Abi Hâmid, and pupil of Mulla Mirzâ Jan, ib. ۰ 
690. Khidri, was for some time in the service of Imâm 
Kulikhân, the governor of Shirâz, ib. 691, Maulânâ 
Şadr-aldin Muhammad, with the takhalluş Kalâmi, on 
fol. 174b. 692. Muhibbi (Elliot 17 and 387 read 
wrongly Hujjati, which does not fit into the alphabetical 
order), went young to Shiraz, but returned to his native 
place in A.H. 923 (Elliot 17 has 932; 387 has 937), and 
died there, ib. 693. Mawâli (not Su'âli, as this copy 
reads), known as Khurâsânkhân, ib. Nairiz: 694. 
Mâ'ili, in Shah Tahmasp Şafawi's time, ib. 

111. Poets of Türân. 
a. Balkh and its dependencies : 
695. Alif Abdal, born in Balkh, was in Adharbaijân 

in Sultân Ya'küb Turkmân's service, on fol. 1752. 696. 
Shaikh Abü-alhasan Shahid, the elder contemporary of 
Rüdagi,ib. 697. Shaikh Abü'Ali ibn Sinâ,ib. 698. Mau- 

Jana Rashid-aldin Watwat, in the reign of Atsiz Muham- 
mad Khwârizmshâh, who died A.H. 551, author of the 
treatise on poetry, styled سلا‎ Plus, died, 97 years old, 
A.H. 575 (in Elliot 17 and 387: 578), in Khwarizm, ib. 
699. Sirâj-aldin, on fol.177>. 700. Maulana Shafik of 
Balkh, contemporary with Sultân Ibrahim Adham, ib. 
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and became at last, in Mu‘izz-aldin Sanjar's reign, king 
of poets and Amir-alumarâ; he is highly praised by 
Anwari, and died in Marw towards the end of Sanjar’s 

reign, A.H. 542; Sanâ'i of Ghazna wrote an elegy on 
his death (that proves beyond doubt that the usual 
date of Sana’i’s death, A. H. 525, is utterly wrong |), ib. 

745. Nizimi ‘Aridi, a pupil of the preceding Amir 
Mu'izzi, author of a یلمع تک رد هلاقم راهچ‎ OLS 

 -‎ he is also said to have comوز ‎ yolلا كولم تمدخ

posed a mathnawi, نیمار و‎ Sig, ON fol. 2010. ۰ 

746. Farkhâri, ib. Farghana: / 
(or, as Elliot 17 and 387, read Kubd): 748. Rukn-aldin 

Kubâ'i, a pupil of Athir-aldin Aumâni and teacher of 
Pürbahâi Jami, on ۲0۱, ۰ 

IV. Poets of India. 
a. The Dakhan : 
749. Safiri, quoted in Taki Auhadi, ib. 750. Shaikh 

Faidi, son of Shaikh Mubârak (was, according to the 
Haft Iklim, a native of Agra), on fol. 2020, 

b. Dihli: 
751. Jamâli,ib. 752. Mir Judâ'i, that is, Câkarkhân, 

on whom the emperor Akbar bestowed the honorary 
title of Nâdir-almulk, on account of his skill in 
painting; great antagonist of Ghazâli of Mashhad, ib. 
753. Khwajah Hasan, a pupil of Shaikh NiZâm-i-Auliyâ, 
and protégé of Amir Khusrau, ib. ۰ Amir Khusrau, 

son of Amir Mahmüd, who had come during the fright- 
ful reign of Cingizkhân from Turkistân to India, and 
entered Sultân Muhammad Tughluk’s service; he was 
likewise a pupil of Nizâm-i-Auliyâ, and died A.H, 725; 
author of a khamsah and several diwâns, on fol. 202». 
755. Shaikh Farid-aldin Shakarganj, on fol. 2048. 
756. Khwajah Mu'in-aldin Cishti, a Şâfi, pupil of 
Sultân Shams-aldin and Sultân Shihâb-aldin Ghüri, ib. 
757. “Ali Ahmad, with the takhalluş Nishâni, a derwish, 
on fol. 204%. Strhind: 758. Nasir “Ali Sirbindi, in 
Aurangzib’s time, ib. Adbul: 759, Khwajazada, ib. 
760. Kâdiri of Pâniput, ib. 

e. Kashmir: 

761. Binish, lived in Dihli in Aurangzib’s reign, ib. 

762. Ghani, ib. 763. Kamgüi, ib. 764. Mazhari, 8 

in India the epithet نادنخ‎ «4, went twice to Tran, ib. 
Lüâhür (this town, both in the general index here and 
in the Elliot copies, is included in Dihli): 765. Sirâj- | 
aldin, quoted in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 2052. 

V. Poetesses. 
766. ‘Ismat, daughter of the Kadi of Samarkand, ib. 

767. ‘Iffati of Asfara’in, ib. 768. “A'ishah, of Samar- 
kand, ib. 769. Mihri, in Shâhrukh's time, was the 
companion of Gauharshad Begam, and wife of Khwajah 
‘Abd-al'aziz Tabib ; according to some, she had a love- 
affair with the nephew of the Begam, and her old 
husband got her imprisoned by order of the Shah, 
ib. 770. Mahisti, either of Ganja or of Nishâpür, 
greatly favoured by Sultân Sanjar, on fol. 205P. 771. 
Lala Khâtün, a ‘manly woman, was for some time 
ruling over Kirmân, on fol. 206%. 772. Mutribah of 
Kâshghar, was in Tughânshâh's harem, and wrote an 
elegiac rubâ'i on his death, ib. 773. Nir Jahân Begam 
the emperor Jahângir's wife, ib. : 
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richten, 1873), on fol. 1872. 719. Saifi, in Sultan 
Abü Sa‘id’s time, died in Hardt, A.H. goy, on fol. 187°. 
720. Shihâb-aldin Ahmad, on fol. 1888. 721. Shams- 
aldin, son of Mu’ayyad Haddad, ib. 722. Khwajah 
“Işmat-allâh, son of Khwâjah Mas'üd, grew up in the 
time of Sultân Khalil Gürgân, and died in that of 
Ulughbeg, A. H. 726 (in Elliot 17 and 387: 729),ib. 723. 
Maulânâ ‘Am‘ak of Bukhara, died A. H. 543 (Elliot 7 
has 544), more than دمو‎ years old, is said to have com- 

posed a mathnawi, فسویر‎ that can be read in 
two different metres, on fol. 188>. 724. Mushfiki of 
Bukhara, on fol. 1912, 725. Mulla Nakhli, died in 
Balkh, ib. 726. Hashimi, died on his pilgrimage in 
Madinah, A.H. 928 (Elliot 387 has 948), author of a 
mathnawi, ,«راونالا رهظم‎ an imitation of Nizâmi's Makh- 

zan-alasrar, ib. Badakhshân: 727. Badakhshi, the chief 
of poets in Samarkand in Ulughbeg’s reign, on fol. ۰ 
Tirmidh : 728. Adib Sabir, that is, Shihâb-aldin Ahmad, 
who is mentioned with great respect by 'Abd-alwâsi' 
Jabali, Rashid Watwât, Anwari, and Süzani Samar- 
kandi, went at first to Harat, then to Khurâsân in 
Sanjar’s time, and enjoyed the favour and instruction 
of the renowned Aba Ja‘far ‘Ali ibn al-Husain 
Kudâmah Müsawi; he afterwards entered Sanjar's 
service, and died A.H. 546 (Elliot 387 gives 544), ib. 
Hisar Shâdmân : 729. Maili, on fol. 1933.  Khujand: 
730. Diyâ-aldin Farsi, praised by Saif-i-Isfarang, lived in 
Sultân Muhammad İldagiz” reign, and died in Harat, 
A.H. 622, ib. 731. Kamâl-aldin Mas'üd, was forty 
years in Turkistân, settled then in Tabriz, where Sultan 
Husain bin Uwais Jalâir gave him a pleasant home ; he 
was contemporary with Hafiz, and died A.H. 792 in 
Tabriz, on fol. 193. Samarkand: 732. Aba ‘Ali 
Shatranji, on fol. 1942, 733. Mu‘in-aldin, with the 
takhallus Ashrafi, also known as the ‘second Ashraf’ 
(the ‘first Ashraf’ was Sayyid Hasan Ghaznawi), went 
in the time of Paighi Malikshah to Harat, died in 
Samarkand, A.H. 595, ib. 734. Bisati, was a mat- 
weaver, pupil of Maulana ‘Ismat-allah of Bukhara, and 
had as first takhallus Hasiri, on fol. 194. 735. Khwa- 
jah Haji Muhammad, ib. 736. Ustad Manşür bin 
Ahmad, with the takhallus Dakiki, began the Shah- 
nama in the reign of the Sâmânides, ib. 737. Dardi, 
ib. 738. Rashidi, panegyrist of Malikshâh, and 
much praised by Mu'izzi and Mas'üd bin Sa'd bin Sal- 
man, contemporary of ‘Am‘ak (No. 723), and author of a 

mathnawi, اف‎ ,ib. 739. Aba Bakr bin Muham- 

mad ‘Ali, with the takhallus Rühâni, pupil of Rashid 
and panegyrist of Bahrâmshâh, on fol. 1958. 740. 
Hakim Shams-aldin Muhammad, with the takhallus 
Süzani, studied in Bukhara, but lived in Samarkand, 
and died there, more than eighty years old, A.H. 
569; one of his pupils was Rühi Samarkandi, 
ib. 741. Ahmad Shihâb-aldin, on fol. ıggb. 742. 
Jalâl-aldin, with the takhalluş ‘Atiki, son of Kutb- 
aldin, and pupil of Rashid Watwat, on fol. 1962. 
743. Firâki, was for some time Kadi of Sabzwar, but 
was removed, and travelled at last to Khurâsân, ib. 
744. Amir Mu‘izzi, that is, Muhammad ibn ‘Abd- 
almalik, began to flourish in the reign of Ibrahim bin 
Mas'üd of Ghazna, enjoyed later on the favour of the 
Saljük rulers, especially of Sultân Jalal-aldin Malikshâh, 
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died A, H. 1166 (chronogram on his death by Mushtâk : 
 -‎ ol), ib, 792. Âkâ Muhamتفر ناهجزک فیح دص

mad ‘Ali, with the takhalluş Rahi, of Isfahan, went in 
early youth to India and lived there at the time of the 
composition of this book, on fol. 217b. 793. Mirza 
Muhammad ‘Ali, with the takhallus Ruhban, of Isfahan, 
son of the late Mirza ‘Abdallah Tabib, studied medicine 
at his brother's, Mirza Nasir, personally known to the 
author, ib. 794, Mirza Abü-alkâsim, with the takhal- 
lus Ziyâni, brother of Mirza ‘Indyat-allah of Isfahan, 
now wazir of Kirmân, ib. 795. Mirzâ Muhammad 
“Ali, with the takhallus Sâlim, one of the descendants 
of the late Khalifah Sultân, died young, A.H. 1 187, in 
Baghdad, ib. 796. Haji Muhammad Husain, with the 
takhallus Shabab (Elliot 17 and 387 read Shihab), of 
Durramin, personally known to the author, ib. 797. Aka 
‘Abdallah, with the takhalluş Shaghaf ,(فغش)‎ originally 
of Kumm; the collection of his poems was scattered after 
his death, during the revolution of Mahmüd Afghan, ib. 
798. Sayyid Muhammad, with the takhalluş Shu'lah, 
of Isfahan, died A.H. 1160, on fol. 218a, 799. Mau- 
lana Muhammad ‘Ali, with the takhallus Shikib, of 
Shiraz, killed by the Afghans in his own house in 
Shiraz A,H. 1135, on fol. در‎ 8 800. Mir Shams- 
aldin Muhammad, born in Dihli, ib. 801. Mirzâ Mu- 
hammad Husain, with the takhallus Shamim, son of 
the late Mirza “Abd-alkarim, born in Isfahan, where his 
ancestors, who came from Shiraz, had settled, was 
killed by Nadirshah’s order A.H. 1159 (Elliot 17: 1 155) 
when he was prefect of Isfahan, ib. 802. Aka Muham- 

| mad Sadik of Tafrush-i-Kumm, went in early life to 
1 1 ٩ | Isfahan, and became a pupil of Maulânâ Muhammad Hazin of Lâhijân, grew up in Isfahan, went in middle | Sadik of Ardastân, the great philosopher; later on in 

Nadirshah’s reign he was for some time the companion 
of Rida Kuli Mirza, the pâdishâh's son, and died A.H. 
1160, ib. 803. Mirzâ Muhammad Ja‘far, with the 
takhallus Safi, of Isfahan, frequently met by the author, 
on fol. 2194, 804. Sulaiman, with the takhallus Sabâhi, 
born in a village near Kâshân, on fol. 21gb. 805. Mirza 
Muhammad “Ali, with the takhallus Sabih, of Isfahan, 
on fol. 2282, 806. Mirzâ Muhammad Ibrahim, with 
the takhallus Safa, of Shirâz, one of Mir Ghiyath-aldin 

him several times; he died in the last years of Nâdir- | Manşür's offspring, died in the latter part of Nâdirshâh's 
| reign, on fol. 228. 807. Aka Muhammad Taki, with 
the takhallus Şahbâ, son of Mullâ Yad-allâh (God’s 
hand); his grandfather had come from Damâwand and 

| settled in Kumm, where Şahbâ was born and lived for 
the first thirty years of his life ; after more than twenty 
years’ stay in Isfahan he died there A. H. 1191 (chronogram 

on his death by Şabâhi : ,(ابهص ماج زیربل رثوکز دوب مياد‎ 
ib. 808. Mirza ‘Abd-albaki, with the takhalluş Tabib, 

son of Mirza Muhammad Rahim, who was chief physician 
| to Shah Sultân Husain Safawi; his grandfather, Mirza 
Salman, had come from Fars to ‘Irak and settled in 
Isfahan, in Shah ‘Abbas’ time; Mirzâ “Abd-albâki was 
for some time physician to Nadirshah, afterwards pre- 

fect of Isfahan, where the author saw him frequently ; 
he died A, H. 1172, on fol. 229%. 809. Mirza Tabib, 

with the takhalluş Tüfân, a native of Mâzandarân and 

friend of the author, who wrote on his death the follow- 
ing chronogram : lio; دش‎ Vas? یایرد رد نافوط‎ ) 76 

U 
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VI. Contemporary poets. 

774, Aka Husainkhan, with the takhalluş Asiri, origi- 

nally of Isfahan; his father had been هذاخ < څعمجبحاص‎ 

under Nadirshah, on fol. 213P. 775. Zain-al'âbidin, 
with the takhalluş Afarin of Işfahân, was in the service 
of the late Wali Muhammadkhan, the uncle of the author 
of this tadhkirah, died A.H. 1135, ib. 776. Aka Rida, 
with the takhallus Umid, originally of Hamadân, went 

in Shah Husain’s time to India, and got there the 
honorary title of ناخ شابلزقر‎ on fol. 2148. 777. Mir 

Muhammad Afdal, with the takhallus Thabit, born in 

Dihli, ib. 778. Mir ‘Azim Thabât, son of Mirza Mu- 
hammad Afdal, born in Allahabad, lived at Dihli, died 
A.H. 1160 (in Elliot 17 and 387 the two takhalluses 
are confounded, Mir ‘Azim Thabit being the son of 
Mir Muhammad Afdal Thabat), ib. 779. Aka Mu’min, 
with the takhallus Jadhbah, of Kashan, a physician, 
died A.H. 1160, ib. 780. Mirzâ Fath-allâh, with the 
takhallus Janâb, a native of Khüzân (or Khürân, as our 
copy reads) near Isfahan, a descendant of Amir Najm 
II, who was governor of Transoxania under Shah 
Isma'il Safawi, and was killed there ; Janâb went in his 
early years to India, returned then to Isfahan, where 
he became prefect under Shah Tahmâsp I, and was 
killed by Nadirshah’s order, A. H. 1146, between Kâshân 

and Rai in the salt desert كمن یارعص)‎ or را د‎ Sl), 
ib. 781, Sayyid Muhammad, with the takhallus Hasrat 

of Mashhad, ib, 782. Mirzâ Abi Turâb, with the 
takhallus Hijab of “Abbâsâbâd-i-Işfahân, like the pre- 
ceding poet personally known to the author of this 
book, on fol. 214. 783. Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali 

life to India and died there, ib. 784. Aka Yadgar, 
with the takhallus Hajat, was a druggist in Shiraz, 
made his pilgrimage A.H. 1183, and died in Shiraz 
A.H. 1185, ib. 785. Mir Muhammad Husain, with 
the takhallus Khâtir of Mazandaran, ib. 786. Baba 
Kasim, with the takhallus Khadim, of Isfahan, nephew 
of Mir Najat, was for some time chief servant (یشاب مداخ)‎ 
in the great mosque of “Abbas (ىسامع عماچ دچسم)‎ : he 
was a clever chronogram writer and the author met 

shah at Isfahan, A. H.1155 (chronogram, دمآ تّتجب داخ‎ 
54), ib. 787. Maulânâ Muhammad Mu'min, with the 
takhallus Da‘i, of Kumm, in the district of Tafrush, 
studied in Işfahân, returned then to his native place, 
where he led a hermit’s life, and died, go years old, A. H. 
1167 (Elliot ۲7: 1166),ib. 788. Mulla ‘“Abd-alwAsi, with 
the takhallus Dami, son of Mulla Kalb‘Ali of Hamadan, 
born in Isfahan, died, only 27 years old, A.H. 113 
(chronogram on his death by Mulla Husain Rafik : 

 .(‎ on fol. 215یدیمونب), ;‎ Lisیماد عساولادبع تفر

789. Mulla Husain, with the takhallus Rafik, originally 
of Işfahân, a friend of the âuthor's, ib. 790. Mullâ 
Rida, whose father was a native of Khurâsân and lived 
in Kâshân; he was born in Kâshân, on fol. 2170, 
791. Mirzâ Muhammad Ja‘far alhusaini altabâtabâ'i, 
with the takhallus Rahib, was through his father a 
descendant of Mirzâ Muhammad Rafi‘ Nâ'ni, and 
through his mother an offspring of Khalifah Sultân, 
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Isfahan, diedafter an asceticlife ofeighty years inIşfahân, 
ib. 829. Akâ'Abd-almaulâ, with the takhallus Maula, 
began to flourish in Sultan Husain Safawi’s time, died 
A.H. 1162, on fol. 238. 830. Aka Mahdi, son of 
Maulânâ Muhammad Said Gilani, born in Isfahan, 

chief astronomer ( 2b (ےکنش‎ in the time of Shah 
Tahmâsp TI, lived after the overthrow of the Safawi 
dynasty as a simple husbandman in Gilan, ib. 1 
Shaikh Nasir of Najaf, went in early age after his 
father’s death to Isfahan, ib. 832. Mirzi Muhammad 
Sadik, with the takhallus Nami, whose ancestors went, 
some 150 years ago, by order of the Safawi Sultans from 
Fars to Isfahan and served as court physicians; Nami 
was the nephew of Mirzâ Rahim Hakimbashi, and 

wrote two mathnawis: نونجمو یلیل‎ and ,نيريش و ورسخ‎ 

ib. 833. Mirza Zaki, with the takhalluş Nadim of 
Mashhad, began to flourish in Isfahan, was under Sultan 
Husain Safawi in the service of Muhammad Kuli- 
khan and Muhammad Zamankhan (the author's uncle), 
and afterwards in favour with Nadirshah ; he died A.H. 

1142 (or 1143), on fol. 2399. 834. Âkâ Muhammad, 
with the takhalluş Nishât, brother of Âkâ Muhammad 
Taki Şahbâ, lived in Işfahân, great friend of the author's, 
ib. 835. Mirza Zain-al'âbidin, with the takhallus Nashâ, 
friend of the author’s, died in Shiraz A.H. 1155, ib. 
836. Mirza ‘Abd-alrazzik, with the same takhalluş 
Nasha, grew up in Tabriz, studied in Isfahan, was a 
friend of the author’s, and died 1155 (in Elliot 17: 1158) 
in Tabriz, ib. 837. Akâ Muhammad ‘Ali, with the takhal- 
lus Nasib, lived in Isfahan as a silk weaver,and died A.H. 
1174 (or 1183), on fol. 239%. 838. Mirzâ Muhammad 
Nasir, son of the late Mirzâ“Abdallâh Tabib (the Messiah 
of his age and the Galenus of his time), wrote Arabic 
and Persian verses, and died in the beginning of A.H. 

1191 (chronogram on his death by Sabahi: کرم‎ ‘lal 

sl یناث‎ a3), ib. 839. Muhammad Husain, with the 

takhallus Nawid, nephew of the late Mir Mushtâk, went 
twenty-three years before the composition of this tadh- 
kirah to India, dwelt in Kashmir, and died there A. ۰ 
1187,0n fol. 240%, 840. Ahmad Mirza, with the takhalluş 
Niyâzi, son of Mirza Murtadâ,the grandson of Khalifah 
Sultân; his father was president of the council under 
Sultân Husain and also under Tahmâsp IT; Niyâzi died 
in Işfahân A. H. 1188 (chronogram on his death by the 
author: ,تشهب رد دمحا دمحا اب دوب سنوم)ر‎ ib. 841. 

“Alikulikhân, with the takhalluş Wâlih, went early from 
Isfahan to India, author of the well-known tadhkirah, 
ib. 842. Mirza Sharaf-aldin, with the takhallus Wafa, 
of Kumm, went in the later years of Nâdirshâh's reign to 
India and remained there about thirty years; A.H, 1183 
he returned, made his pilgrimage, and died a. H. 1194 
(11841), ib. 843. Sayyid Ahmad, with the takhallus Hatif, 
of Isfahan, wrote in Arabic and Persian both prose and 
verse, ib. 844. Mirza Abü-alkâsim, with the takhallus 

Hijri, son of the late Aké Muhammad Sadik of Tafrush, 

went young to Isfahan, died in Rasht, on fol. 246%. 845. 

The author of the tadhkirah himself, born the zoth of 

Rabi-althani, a. H.113 4 (our copy reads 1124),in Isfahan, 

spent, after his father’s flight to Kumm, fourteen years 
there, went with him then to Shiraz in the beginning of 
Nadirshah’s reign, and two years later, when his father 
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1190), on fol. 229P. 810. Muhammad Rabi’, with the 

takhallus Tairi of Isfahan, a gold-wire drawer, fell into a 

melancholy state, composed every year a chronogram on 

his own death, and drowned himself at last in a well, 

A.H.1159 (our copy gives 1151),on fol. 230%. 811. Mulla 

Muhammad ‘Ali of Tabarân, with the takhallus “Arif, 

went to India in Nâdirshâh's reign, ib. 812. Aka 

Muhammad of Isfahan, with the takhallus ‘Ashik, died 

A.H. 1185 in Isfahan, ib. 813. Ishakbeg, with the 

takhallus ‘Udhri, the author’s younger brother, died 

A.H, 1185 (according to the chronogram, تشهب رد اداب‎ 

 ‎ our copy 1 187, which would notنادواجز !‎ Gsكيب

even be possible by reading یتایسا‎ ; the Elliot copies are 

correct), on fol. 2342. 814. “Alibeg, with the takhallus 

“Ali, son of Abdâlbeg Nakkâshbâshi (the chief painter) ; 

his grandfather was the great painter “Alikulibeg, a 

Frank, who was converted to Islam, and called the 

second Mani; ‘Ali himself was a painter, flourished in 

Isfahan in the time of Shah Tahmasp TI and Nâdirshâh, 

and died in Mazandaran A.H. 1172, on fol. 234P. 815. 

Mirza ‘Inayat-allah, with the takhallus ‘Inayat, of Isfa- 

han, son of Mirzâ Muhammad Ibrahim, the kâdi of 

Tsfahan, on fol. 2352. 816. Mirza Muhammad Husain, 

with the takhallus Ghalib, of Isfahan, came young to 

Bangâlah, where he was honoured by the title of “Ali- 

khân, and remained fourteen years; he then, in the 

middle of Nâdirshâh's reign, returned from India and 

travelled in fran, ib. 817. Mirza ‘Abd-alghani, with 

the takhallus Ghani of Tafrush, brother of Aka Muham- 

mad Sadik, died very young, ib. 818. Mirza Muham- 

mad Ja‘far, with the takhallus Ghairat, of Isfahan, ib. 

819. Haji Muhammad, with the takhallus 11031, of 

Kirman, a friend of the author, on fol. 235P. 820. 

Mirzâ Habib-allah, with the takhalluş Firibi, son of the 

late Mirzâ Rajab‘Ali of Taharân, was born and flourished 

in Isfahan, died there A.H. 1193 (according to the follow- 

ing chronogram by the author of this book: wis? دش‎ 
 ‎ ib. 821. Tsma'ilbeg, with theهللا بيبح ازریم یواملا)ر

takhallus Ma’il, originally of Taharan, grew up in Astara- 
bad and afterwards visited India, a friend of the author’s, 

ib. 822. Darwish Majid (or better, “Abd-almajid) of Tala- 

kan, came young to Isfahan and died there in early age 

A.H. 1185 (chronogram on his death by the author: 

 -‎ ib. 823. Mirzâ Muدیجم شیورد لزنم نانج ناویا هدش)ب

hammadbeg of Kirmân, killed by Nâdirshâh's order in 

Isfahan, on fol. 2369. 824. Muhammad Walikhân, 

with the takhalluş Masrür, the author’s uncle, was sent 

as envoy to the emperor of Rüm by Shah Tahmasp 1ل‎ 

and was afterwards governor of Kirmân and Adhar- 

baijân, killed A.H. 1147, at the time when Nâdirshâh 

overthrew Tahmâsp, and Masrür was governor of the 

district of Lar, ib. 825. Mir Sayyid ‘Ali, with the 

takhalluş Mushtâk of Isfahan, an intimate friend of the 

author, on fol. 236P. 826. Muhammad Karimkhân, 

with the takhallus Minnat, one of the Afshâr-Amirs, 

was Beglerbeg of یمورا‎ in Nadirshah’s reign, and died 
there, ib. 827. Mirzâ Ashraf, with the takhallus 

Mashrab, of Arab origin, held an official employment in 

Rai under Nâdirshâh, died in Shiraz A.H. 1185, ib. 

828. Maulânâ Shafi‘a, with the takhallus Muwahhid, 

whose ancestors had come from Tâlakân and settled in 



294 

Mr و لالم بابرا رتامض یازفا ترسم هرکذت‎ 

JI لامج‎ Gb! رثاصب یادز تملظ‎ ia, 
In the preface on ff. 602-03 he states, that he travelled 

to ‘Azimabad in Safar A.H. 1192, that here he took up 
the plan of composing this work, which he executed 
during the journey to Calcutta and finished on the 3rd 
of the second Jumâdâ, A.H. 1193 —A.D. 1779, June 
18th. See fol. ga,l.3: 

 ‎مک هنو شیب هن موپس میود دامج همز هدوب

In the conclusion, on ff. 1825-1833, he proceeds to 
state, that after having composed this during the jour- 
ney to Calcutta in A. H. 1193, he came on his return to 
Lucknow A.H. 1194; here he got much more informa- 
tion about other poets. This, however, he could not 
incorporate in his work, because he thought it necessary 
to confine himself to those poets, of whom he had given 
a list in the introduction to his work, 

This list, which we find on ff. 3b-pb, is dated from 
A.H. 1197= A.D. 1783. 

 ‏:Title ةنس نابز ‏Gree نایب شوخ یماسا تسربمق
 ایرج ۰

Accordingly we have to suppose, that the preface and 
the work itself were composed A.H. 1193, but that the 
conclusion was added at the same time with the index 
of the poets, viz. A.H. 1197. 

The whole MS. is written by one hand, very likely 
the author’s own. 

The poets are 247 in number, and they are arranged 
alphabetically. The careful biographical information, 
along with the many and extensive extracts from 
Diwans, renders the work very valuable indeed. There 
occur many poets whom Garcin de Tassy (in his His- 
toire de la Littérature Hindouie et Hindoustanie) does 
not even mention, and the very useful list of Rékhta 
poets given by A. Sprenger (in his Catalogue, p. 195 sq.) 
might be considerably enriched from this source with 
valuable biographical information. 

Ff. 183, 11. 17; large, clear Nasta'lik ; size, 11 in. by 62 in. 
(OusELEy 219.] 
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Gulzâr-i-Ibrâhim میهاربا)‎ 55)! ١ ۱ ۱ 
The garden of Ibrâhim, another biographical dic- 

tionary of about 300 Rékhta poets, compiled in Persian 
by Nawwab ‘Ali Ibrâhimkhân, with the two takhalluses 
Khalil and Hâl, during the years 1195-1198 (see, for 
instance, A. H.1196=A.D. 1782, mentioned on fol. 186۳, 
last line, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 180, and a. H. 1198 
=A.D. 1784, in the preface of fol. 24, last line, comp. 
Rieu i. p. 375). 0 

Beginning: یاعنا هک تسا یمّلکتم دمح مالک‎ gis, 
 ‎ ye. / 1حور ‎ Wapخلا

The first biography is that of Aftâb (Shâh “Alam, as 
in the preceding work), on fol. 2b, and the last that of 
Hasan “Alikhân Yâs, on fol. 287>. No date. 

Ff. 287, ll. 15 (two columns in the poetical extracts) ; large and 
clear Nasta'lik ; size, 12}in. by 82 in. [OusELEY App. 42.] 

Uz 
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died, he made, in the service of his uncle, the late Haji 
Muhammadbeg, his pilgrimage to Makkah, and visited 
on his return other holy places, as Mashhad, ete. Later 
on he was in the service of ‘Alishah, Ibrahimshah, Shah 
Sulaiman, Shah Isma‘il, and others. The very extensive 
extracts he gives here are taken from his mathnawi, 

 ‎ which was completed A.H. 1176 (seeاخیلز و فسویر
fol. 261», last line), and from his diwân, on 101, ۰ 

This most excellent copy was finished the roth of 
Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1227—A.D. 1812, November 15th. 

Ff. 276, four columns, each ll. 22; distinct Nasta'lik ; beauti- 
fully illuminated frontispiece, the first pages luxuriously orna- 
mented ; all the columns framed with stripes in gold, blue, and 
other colours; all the headings in red and gold throughout ; 
wonderful binding, decorated with ornaments of flowers and 
birds in gold and other colours; size, 14 in. by g in. 

(OusELEy App. 183.] 

385 

Another copy of the same work. 
This excellent copy was finished by Muhammad 

Mahdi the 28th of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1228 —A.D. 
1813, March 31st. 

Ff. 262, four columns, each ll. 25; distinct Nasta'lik ; large 
illuminated frontispiece ; the lines of the first ten pages surrounded 
with gold stripes; all the columns framed in the same manner ; 
gilt edges; binding green and gold ; size, 113 in. by 7} in. 

(ELLror 387.] 

386 
A third copy of the same. 
This copy is not dated. 

Ff. 278, four columns, each 11, 21 ; careless Nasta'lik, often very 
near to Shikasta ; size, 113in, by 8 in. ] 11۲۲۵۶ 17. 

387 
Tadhkira-i-Shürish شروش)‎ $533). 
A large tadhkirah of Rékhta poets, written in Per- 

sian by Sayyid Ghulâm Husain of Patna, with the 
. takhalluş Shürish, A.H. 1193 A.D. 1779, comp. A. 

Sprenger, Catal., p. 182, and the index on pp. 195-306; 
Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature Hindouie et 
Hind., sec. ed. i. p. 49, iii. p. 134. The author died A.H. 
1195—A.D.1781. His work contains 314 short biogra- 
phies with poetical extracts, beginning with Aftab (that 
is, the emperor Shah “Alam) and ending with Yakin, 
who was killed, only 24 years old, by his own father, 
during the reign of Ahmadshah. 

 ‏Beginning without any preface : رهپس رهم باتقآ

 خلا عرش ماکحا یماج یرابرهش ‏gp هام یرادجات
No date. 

Ff. 236, 1. 15; Shikasta; size, 87 in. by 62 in. 
] 170۲ 398.] 
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Tadhkira-i-masarratafzâ ازفا ترسم)‎ 5533). 
, Collection of biographies of Rékhta poets, composed 
by Abü-alhasan Amir-aldin Ahmad, known as Amr- 

 ‏allah Allâhâbâdi (رمابرپتشلا دمحا نیدلاریما نسلل وبا
sl), on fol. 74, 1. 2.یدابارلآ ‏ 
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10. Mirz4 Muhammad Rafi'khân Bâdhil of Mashhad, 
died A.H. 1123, in Bahâdursbâh's reign (extracts from 
the (یردیح ةلمح‎ Ff 539-749 ۰ itr). 

11. Mirza ‘Abd-alkadir Bidil, born at Akbarâbâd 
A.H. 1054, died in Muhammadshah’s reign (the date is 
not complete here, there is written only 1100, but 
according to other tadhkiras it must be 1133, extracts 

from the ,مظعا طعم, تريح مسلط‎ and .(تقيقح تشگلک‎ 

Ff. 7 48-102۳ )۱۲۴۲ -۱۹٩(۰ 
12. Shaikh Bahâ-aldin Muhammad Bahâ'i “Amili, 

died A. H. 1030, and was buried at Mashhad by order 
of Shah “Abbâs. He wrote many works, for instance, 

 هقفرد یساّبع عماج, تيه رد بالرطصا ‏,Ly قرش
andےرصشت, باسلل ةمالخ, لوکشکر ‏ OUنیسمشلار ‏ 

two short mathnawis, اولح 5 نان‎ and رکش و ریش‎ (ex- 

tracts from the اولح و‎ wl). Ff. rozb—ropb (144-10). 

13. Mirza Muhammad Sa'id Hakim of Kumm, son 
of Muhammad Bâkir and pupil of Maulana “Abd-alraz- 
zak Fayyad, with two takhalluses, Sa‘id and Tanha, 
flourished under Shah “Abbâs IT (extracts from an 
incomplete mathnawi). Ff. 105>-107» (r.o—-r.4). 

14. Mulla ‘Ali Rida Tajalli, went in ‘Alamgir’s time 
to India, contemporary with Tahir Nasrabadi, died very 
young, A.H. 1088 (extracts from an abridged mathnawi, 

 )۲۰۹-۳۲۱۳( 1‎-107۳هو" ‎ FEسا جارعم).
15. Mir Afdal Thâbit of Allahabad, the grandson of 

Mir Diyâ-aldin Husain of Badakhshân, with the epithet 
Islâmkhân, and the takhalluş Wâlâ, and nephew of 
Mir “İsâ Himmatkhân Dairi, who had become Amir- 
alumarâ of ‘Alamgir in A.H. 1107; Thabit died A.H. 

1152 (extracts from the نیسح ماما بتاصم رد‎ ol). 
Ff. 1098-12 (rır—r11). 

16. Khwâjah Husain Thanâ'i of Khurâsân, went to 
India under Akbar, and was connected by friendship 
with Ghazâli of Mashhad, Maulânâ Faidi, and Mullâ 
‘Urfi of Shiraz (extracts from an incomplete mathnawi, 
which A. Sprenger calls مرا‎ eu, comp. his Catal., p. 579). 

Ff. 1 12۳-1 1*72 (ria—rra). 1 
17. Mirzâ Ja‘far Kazwini, called Aşafkhân, with the 

two takhalluşes Ja'far and Ja'fari, died as Jahângir's 
wazir A.H. 1021 (extracts from the mathnawi نیریش‎ 

 ‎ېږ ۲۳( ‎ Ff 1182-1269ورسخ و)

18. Mullâ “Abd-alrahmân Nür-aldin Jâmi, the famous 
epic poet, died a. H. 898 (extracts from the seven math- 
nawis). Ff. 1262-195) (rı81—rar). 

19. Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali Hazin of Jilân, born 
A.H. 1103, died 1180 (extracts from the نمجاا و نمچ‎ 
and the نبقشاعلا‎ 5533). Ff. 1g5b—201b )۳۸۱-۳۹۸(۰ 

20. Maulânâ Husaini Sadat, with the takhallus 
Husaini, a friend of Shaikh ‘Iraki and Shaikh Auhad- 
aldin Kirmâni. To his questions replied Mahmud 
Shabistari in his Gulshan-i-râz; he died A.H, 718 at 
Harat (extracts from the (نیرفاسملا دار‎ Ff. و نران‎ 

 ۰‎)۶۰٩سرو۳( 2078
21. Khwâjah Hafiz of Shirâz, died A.H. 791 or 792 

(some mathnawi baits from the همان‎ is, ete.) Ff. 

2078-208 )۶۰۹-۴۱۲(۰ 
22. Hamid-aldin of Lâhür, who put in verse thirty- 

two of the prose tales contained in Nakhshabi's well- 

295 CATALOGUE OF 
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Khulâşat-alkalâm مالکلا)‎ iye). 

The Khulâşat-alkalâm or the essence of speech, a 
very excellent and valuable Persian tadhkirah, appro- 
priated to selections from the mathnawis only of 78 of 
the most celebrated Persian poets, with biographical 
and literary notices, composed in two volumes by the 
author of the Gulzâr-i-Ibrâhim, Nawwâb Amin-aldaulah 
“Aziz-almulk “Ali Ibrâhimkhân Bahadur Naşirjang, with 
the takhalluş Khalil, A.H. 1198—A.D. 1784, that is, in 

the 27th (26th?) year of Shah‘Alam’s reign. For further 
information we refer to Bland’s paper on the earliest 
Persian biography of poets, in the Journal of the Royal 
Asiatic Society, ix. pp. 158-160; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 180; and Rieu i. p. 375. Each volume is preceded 
by a complete index of the whole work. 

 ‏.Beginning of the preface of vol. I, on fol 3<: یلاعت

 دمع+ نايز ‏SUL هچ ار نایب هتوک نامهف رصاق ام هللا
vi,دوشک ميناوت نابزب ملکتم ‏ Fİ‏ 

 ‏?Beginning of vol. Il: diols یمسم 5535 زا میود دلج

 ‏İY ميهاربا یلع دابعلا فعما تاقیلأت نم مالکلا.
The names of the 78 poets, alphabetically arranged, 

are as follows : 

Vol. I. 
1. Asadi of Tüs, died in Maş'üd bin Mahmüd's reign 

(extracts from the همان‎ e İİ Fİ, gb-16b )۳-۳۷(۰ 
2. Khalifah Ibrahim (that is, Muhammad Ibrahim 

Khalil-allah) of Dihli, born a. H. 1087, still alive 1160 

(extracts from the poetical tale, صصقلا نسحا رز‎ wrote 

besides a «ۍنامرک هللا تمعن دیس تاکن حرش‎ and five 

supplementary books to the six of Jalâl-aldin Rümi's 
mathnawi). Ff. 16b-22% (rv—ra). 

3. Imâyatkhân Âshinâ, whose name was Khwajah 
Muhammad Tâhir, son of Zafarkhân Ahsan, contem- 
porary with Tâlib Kalim, died A.H.1077 (extracts from 
a mathnawi). Ff. 228-23» (rat). 

4. Shaikh Rukn-aldin Auhadi of Maragha, the pupil 
of Shaikh Auhad-aldin Kirmâni, died A.H. 738 (extracts 
from the مج‎ ale). Ff. 230-328 (11-04). 

5. Ahli of Shiraz, died A. H. 942 (extracts from the 
 .(on-vo) (‎ Ef. 32-4هناورپ و ش) ‎ andلالح رعس

6. Mirzâ Ibrâhim Adham, went to India under Shâh- 
jahân, died at Dihli in the beginning of Aurangzib's reign 
(extracts from the sel. 5L.), Ff. 4ob—420 (vo—va). 

7. Mullâ Muhammad Sa'id Ashraf, son of Mulla 
Muhammad Salih of Mazandaran, died A.H. 1116 
(extracts from the ,ردق و اضق‎ an imitation of Muham- 
mad Kuli Salim’s mathnawi of the same name). Ff. 
429-460 (va-av). 1 

8. Siraj-aldin “Alikhân Arzü of Dihli, son of Shaikh 
Husâm-aldin, with the takhallus Husâm, died A,H.1169 

(extracts from the شو ورخو شوُج‎ and the Sâkinâma, 

 .‎ le). Ff. 46>—48b (av—41)با

9. Sayyid Abi Talib Kunduz-sagi Isfahani, by whose 
work was completed A.H. 1135 the well-known هلمح‎ 

 ‎ which its author, Mirza Rafi" Badhil, had leftیردیحر
incomplete (comp. Rieu ii. p.704). Ff. 48>-53*(41-1..). 
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FF 423b-432b (a16—ناتسود) ‏ (extract from the6و ‏ 
AYI).‏ 

e Khwajah Jamâl-aldin Salman Saji (so, instead 
of the usual یچواسر‎ native of Sawa), died A.H. 769 
(extracts from the mathnawi دیشمج و ديشروخز‎ 65 
that, the author wrote another mathnawi, .(همانقارف‎ 
FF. 432-441) (a11—av9). 

36. Muhammad Kuli Salim of Taharân, went to 
India from Iran in Shabjahan’s reign, died a. H. 1057. 
He composed a great number of mathnawis, for instance, 

 ‎ناچهال فیرعت,ریمشک فیرعت, ردق و اضق, ناخالسا کنج,
etc. (extracts from eight different mathnawis). Ff. 441b— 
453P )۸۷۹-۹۰۳(۰ 

37. Mir Sanad Kâshi, a contemporary of Shâh Sulai- 
man Şafawi,A.H.1077—1106 (extracts from amathnawi). 
Ff. 453-4552 (4.r—9.1). 

38. Hakim Sharaf-aldin Husain Shifâ'i of Işfahân, 

died the 5th of Ramadan, A.H. 1037. He composed 

three mathnawis : تّبعم و , رادید ؟دیدر‎ and نان‎ 

 ‎ (extracts from two of these). Ff. 455-472تقیقح
)٩ ۰4-9۴ ۰( 

39. Şâdikbeg, with the takhalluş Sadiki, left an 
incomplete mathnawi on the exploits of Shâh “Abbâs 

 ‎(وع.- <‎ Ff. 4722-472(سابع هاش تابراعم عئاقو)
۹۶ ۱(۰ 

40. Husainâ Şabühi of Khwânsâr, author of several 
mathnawis. Fol. 472P (41). 

41. Damiri of Hamadan, contemporary with Shah 
Tahmâsp Safawi, author of three mathnawis: دیهان‎ 

eo. Fol. 472»هناورپ و ‏ ol, andو ‏ onمارهدو, ‏ 

.)1 ۹۲ 
Jamâl-aldin Damiri of Isfahan, also under Shih42. ‏ 

 ‏:Tahmasp. His epic poems are ارذع و قماو, زاین و زان

andı eyi 5ناز راه قصد لل کلک اک ‏ 
Fol. 4733 (ar).‏ 

Vol. 17 

43. Mulla Tughrâ of Mashhad, went from fran to 
India in Jahângir's reign, contemporary with Şâ'ib, 
Kudsi, Kalim, ete. He wrote two mathnawis : فیرعت‎ 

in imitationهمانیقاسر ‏ in imitation of Zulâli, andیشکر ‏ 

of Zuhüri (extracts from the latter). Ff, 3b-248 
(ar—tar). 1 

44. Mulla Nür-aldin Zubüri of Tarshiz, died a. 1۲۰ 1025 
or 1027 (extracts from the همانیقاس‎ and another math- 
nawi on the same subject). Ff. 24b—44b (aar—1. ri). 

45. Shams-aldin Muhammad “Aşşâr of Tabriz, a con- 
temporary of Salman of Sawa, flourished under the 
Ilkâns, died A.H. 784, buried at Tabriz (extracts from 
the .(یرتشم و رهم‎ Ff. 44-574 )۱۰۲۴-۱۰۴۹(, 

46. Maulana a under Shâhrukh, called the 
second Salmân on account of his fine poetry, author of 

the Sie و‎ 35 (completed A.H. 842) and the ,همان هد‎ 

which he dedicated to the wazir Khwajah Ghiyath- 

aldin (extracts from the نالوح‎ 5 Gİ). Ff. 578-59» 
(1 ۰۴۹-۱ . 0%). 

47. Nasir “Ali Sirhindi, died A.H. 1109 (the chrono- 

gram is تفر اعب یلع‎ 1), author of several math- 
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known Tütinâma (extracts from these). Ff. 208>—2 10) 
(ft r-14). 

23. Amir Yamin-aldin Khusrau of Dihli, died A.E. 

705 (read 725, extracts from his khamsah, the ناخرضخ‎ 

 .‎ 35). 11 210b—305 (11-10)رهپس ‎ and theینار‌لود و
24. Khwâjah Abü-al'atâ Muhammad bin ‘Ali Kamal- 

aldin Kirmâni (that is, the same famous poet who is 
otherwise called Khwaja Kirmani), died A, H. 742 or 
745 (extract from the ,نویامه و یامه‎ the زورون 3 لالا‎ 

 ‎ : but the last is different fromهمانماس ‎ and theهمانلامک,

that in the India Office MS. 198, described by Spiegel, 
Z.D.M.G. ül. 245-261, which only by mistake is called 

Sâmnâma, since its text, except the names, is quite 

identical with the (نویامه و یامه‎ ; other poetical works 

of Khwaja are راونالا ةضور‎ and و ربا تارظانم رد هلاسر‎ 
٩1. 3054—359b (4.0—v10).ریشمش و ‏ 

25. Sayyid Husain Imtiyâzkhân Khâliş, went to 
India in“Âlamgir's reign, and was afterwards appointed 
master of the horse یهاشداپ روخآ)‎ pes literally stable- 

keeper of the kingdom), in Bahadurshah’s time ; he was 

murdered A. H. 1122 (the chronogram is ناخ زايتما‎ 31 x1). 
Besides a diwan he left a mathnawi (extracts from it). 
Ff. 359-3612 (vio-via). 

26. Hakim Afdal-aldin Khakani of Shirwan, died 

A.H. 582 (extracts from the نیقارعلا‎ das’), Ff. 3612 
366» (vta—vra). 

27. Maulana Shah Dai of Shiraz, died A. m. 915 at 
Shiraz (a few mathnawi baits). Ff. 366-3674 (vr4— 
vr.). 

28. Dhauki of Samarkand, was king of poets at the 
court of Ahmadkhân (Hulâgükhân's son), and author 
of a mathnawi, entitled زاین و زان‎ (mo extracts). Fol. 
3678 (vr.) margin. 

29. ‘Akilkhan Râzi, flourished under “Âlamgir (ex- 
tracts from the story of Padmawat, هناورپ و در‎ ES 

translation from Hindüstâni). Ff. 3674-3765 (vr.— 
va). 

30. Mirzâ Radi of Artimân, the father of Mirzâ 
Ibrahim Adham, flourished ‘in Shah “Abbâs reign 
(extracts from his .(همانیقاس‎ Ff. 3769-377» (vtr—vo1). 

31. Malik Muhammad Rabit, the grandson of Aka 
Malik (extracts from his (همانيقاس‎ FR 377-3792 
(vot—vor). 

32. Maulana Zulâli of Khwânsâr, one of Shah ‘Abbas’ 
poets, the author of the seven mathnawis, ye ony 
viz. رادید‎ dat (707 verses), دیشروخ و هرذ‎ (407 verses), 

 ,‎ (910 verses)زوسولک نسح ,‎ (580 verses)ردنمس و رذآ
 ‎ ale (that is, the sameمچ ,‎ (730 verses)همان نامیلس

poem which is usually styled ناغممر‎ 840 verses), and 
GLI و دومعم‎ (7800 verses). He began these poems 
A.H. 1001, and completed them in 13 (23) years; died 
1016 (10267), more than 100 years old (extracts from 
all the seven). Ff. 3792-409» )۷۵۴-۸۱۵(۰ 

33. Hakim Abü-almajd Sanâ'i of Ghazna, the date of 
whose death is here just as confused as everywhere else 
(extracts from the sists). Ff. 409-423» )۸۱۵-۸۴۳(۰ 

34. Shaikh Muslih-aldin Sa'di of Shirâz, died A.H. | nawis (extracts from that mathnawi, which he wrote 
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58. Mirzâ Kâsim Kâsimi of Günâbâd, a contempo- 
rary of Sultân Akbar, to whom he sent all his poetical 
works, and by whose favour he was honoured. He 

wrote a khamsah, containing 3s همان خرهاشر هاش همانهاش‎ 

 ‎ andیوگ رد همان راک, ‎ yz 5لیعمسار نونچم و هل

 ‎ )۵همانیقاس ‎ and besides that aورسخ و نیریش ز

from the لیعمسا هاش ةمانهاشر‎ and a few baits from the 

 —‎ 1 207bنونج" و یلیل) ‎ andهمانيقاس, ‎ cp, theعمان

215P (1ro.—ır11). 
59. Mullâ Shams-aldin Muhammad Kâtibi of Nishâ- 

pür, the panegyrist of Timür and his descendants, died 
A.H. 838 at Astarâbâd, author of a khamsah (extracts 
from all the five mathnawis). 11 215>-2258 (1r11— 
۱۳۸۵ (۰ 

an Abt Talib Kalim of Hamadân, went to India in 

the beginning of Jahângir's reign, and became later 
king of poets at the court of Shâhjahân (extracts from 

his یناهچهاش‎ sols ab, usually called همان هاشنهاش‎ or 

 ,‎ and a great many shorter mathnawisهمان نایجهاشر

 ‏.viz لیدنب هکنسراهچج هالم متف رد میلک بلاطراتفگ, یونشم
 تسد ‏yaka زا ‏My تیاکش رد, فیرعت رد یونثم

 ریظن تجریش تا ندرم فیرعت رد یونثم, یونثم

Gy, bUفیرعت رد ‏ STفیرعت رد, دابآ ‏ uss ks‏ 

 دابآ ربکا رهش رد یهاشداپ ‏wks, ols ab و هباتک,

DU).یهاشداپ نمشم ‏ HLS, andناخ زاونهش باون ترامع ‏ 

Ff. 225b—263b )۱۳۸۵-۱۴۹۳(۰ 
61. Muhammad Kazim, with the takhallus Karim, 

went to India under ‘Alamgir. He composed ten 
mathnawis, called a هرشبم‎ ts (extracts from five of 

these mathnawis). Ff. 2649-272 (p61r—p1€v9). 
62. Sa'd-allâh Pânipati (of Panipat in India), with 

the takhallus Masiha, put into Persian verse the story 

of اتيس و مار‎ (extracts from it). He was a friend of 

Shaidâ, who was a contemporary of Shâhjahân. Ff. 
217 28-2768 )۱۲۷ ۹-۱۸۷ (۰ 

63. Muhammad Mahmüd Miskin of Asfarâ'in, author 

of two mathnawis : راگن و رهم‎ (composed A.H. 896) and 

 ‎ (extracts from both). Ff. 2760-2778نیفراعلا

)۱۴۸۷-۱۴۸۹(۰ 

64, Mir Kamar-aldin Minnat of Dihli, born A.H. 
1156, was still alive when this tadhkirah was written. 
He composed five mathnawis, the best of which is راهب‎ 

 ‎ (extracts from all the five), ۶ 277-26۳نازخ و

) ۱۴۸-۱۵۲۸۰ 
65. Mullâ Abü-albarakât Munir of Lâhür, born A.H. 

rorg under Jahangir, died about fifty-five years old. » 

He wrote several mathnawis; for instance, ae راچ‎ 
FA a 

 ‏.I با تاغاب فیرعت رد کنر و بآ
 0 وه ۰ خس 7

 ‏SEİR ۰ هک فئاعت ‏,Ko ناب کرم تفص رد ‏Se و زاس

وتعم ملا ود رد), لک رهظ هو
 ‏ng ae pas تالاح رب ی

containing the story of a journey to Bangâlah in com- 

At cis ee Cae 
(containing four کن‎ 
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in imitation of Zulili’s .(زایا و دومعم‎ Ff. 59P-64b 

(1.11 ene). 
48. Mullâ Jamâl-aldin bin Zain-aldin “Ali bin Jamal- 

aldin ‘Urfi of Shiraz, died A.H. 999, according to the 

chronogram, یزاریش یفرع مالک یداه‎ (extracts from a 

mathnawi, beginning Jo ادنوادخ ز‎ see A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 529, and a (همانیقاس‎ FF 64b—680 (1.18 

|| ٢ 

Mir ‘Abd-aljalil Wâsiti Balgrami, born A. H. 1071, 
died 1138, a very learned man, composed poetry in the 

Arabic, Persian, Turkish, and Hindüstâni languages, 
author of many ta'rikhs, mathnawis, etc. (extracts from 
a mathnawi). Ff. 608-723 (1.vi-1-a1). 

50. Shaikh Abi Talib Farid-aldin “Attâr, died most 

probably A.H. 627 (extracts from the ileal yalak, 

 ‎رهاوج ‎ (usually calledرهوج ‎ wllهمان یهلا, همان رارسا,

wld), ,لد ورسخر ریطلا قطنم‎ and other mathnawis). 

Ff. 73>-9 22 (1.ar—1119). 
51. Muhammad Akram Ghanimat of Ganja’ in the 

Panjab, the author of the mathnawi قشع‎ Gai, which 

he completed A.H. 1096 (extracts from it). Ff. g2>— 

1019 )۱۱۱۹-۱۱۳۷(۰ 
52. Mir Shams-aldin Fakir, born at Shâhjahânâbâd, 

A.H. 1115, a contemporary of the author of this tadh- 
kirah, composed a khamsah or five mathnawis (extracts 

from the یدهم ماما دلوم, 6 باون‎ ol ود فيرعت‎ 

ple ,ناغتاداس ارمالريما‎ the ,تبعم ريوصت‎ and the 
 )۱۱۳۷-۱۱۸۲( ‎ FP 2orb—123Pناطلس هلاو یونثم).

53. Hakim Firdausi of Tüs, died a. Er. 411, according 

to the chronogram, سودرف ۀويم‎ (extracts from the 

 —‎ FE 123b-1412 Çı tarفسوی) ,‎ and ladهمانهاش
ırı v). 

54. Fakhr-aldin As'ad Jurjani, the author of سیو‎ 
he is called here a court-poet of Sultân Mah-هما و: ‏ 

müd bin Malikshâh Saljüki, who reigned from A.H.‏ 
FF 1418نیمار و سیو). ‏ to 525 (1!) (extracts from511 ‏ 

(1riv—irro).1502 ‏ 

55. Shaikh Abü-alfaid, with the takhalluses Faidi and 

Fayyâdi, died A.H. 1004 (extracts from نمد لن‎ ES 
and another mathnawi, probably one of the threeراودا, ‏ 

Cada,روشک ‏ yal,سیقلب و ‏ he left incomplete, viz.‏ 

Ff. 1600-17 48 (1rro—ırar).مان ربکا) ‏ and‏ 

56. Mullâ Fauk-aldin, with the takhalluş Fauki, 
lived at Yazd, and went to India in “Âlamgir's time 

(extracts from two mathnawis, the first of which seems 

to contain the story of Farhad and Shirin). Ff. 174 
1782 (ırar—ıraı). 

57. Haji Muhammad Jân Kudsi of Mashhad, went to 
India in the fifth year of Shâhjahân's reign, that is, 
A. 1. 1042, and became king of poets at this emperor's 
court. He died at Lâhür a. H. 1056 (extracts from his 
incomplete mathnawi, entitled یناهجهاش همان رفظر‎ con- 
sisting of 8000 baits, from the همانیقاس, 6 فیرعت‎ 

 ‎تیاکش رد ,‎ and two other mathnawi fragmentsمیس

 -*‎ 11 178رد) ‎ laهدیچنساز مدرم ‎ Glo! andنامز
207b )۱۳۹۱-۱۳۵۰(۰ 
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and other short mathnawis ; for instance,همان:اشدای, ‏ 

 اع دم باوذ تافور قلبا ‏el zl ندشادج نایب رد

 همان هبوتب یعسمر هترانب یمسم شنآ تمذم را تیاکح

 زورون و: رهاط, رومال لاکش
ete.) Ff. 5155-5352 )۱9۱۵-۳۰۰۵(۰‏ 

This copy is dated by Sayyid Hasan, who wrote it for . 
Mr. J. B. Elliott, the 16th of Sha'bân, A.H. 1246—A.D. 
1831, 30th of January. 

Vol. I, ff. 473; Vol. TI, ff. 536. Four columns, each 21 1: 
large and distinct Nasta'lik ; two illuminated frontispieces ; gilt 
edges ; splendid binding, brown with gold arabesques; size, 
125 in. by gz in. LELLTOT 183,184. 
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 ‏Khulâşat-alafkâr (راکفالا ةصالخ).
One of the most modern biographies of Persian poets, 

only a few years older than the following and last of 
all, the Makhzan-alghara’ib. It was compiled by Abi 
Tâlib ibn Maghfür Haji Muhammad Begkhan Tabrizi 
alişfahâni (born A, H. 1166=A. D. 1753, died A. H. 1221 
=A. D, 1806), who began his work A.H. 1206, and con- 
tains, besides the memoirs of poets and extracts from 
their poetry, in the khatimah or conclusion five trea- 
tises on ethics, music, prosody, the five branches of 
medical science, and the universal history and geo- 
graphy, the last part of which may be considered a 
separate work with the special title, Lubb-alsiyar-u- 
jahannuma امنناهج و ریسلا)‎ 2). It is divided into a 

 ‎نايب و نغس فيرعت رد

anla باتک نیرد‎ Gi ,(و یسیون هرکذت‎ on 
ol 

Twenty-eight Hadikas or gardens, containing the 
310 principal poets in alphabetical order, on fol. ga; 

A supplement (لیذ)ر‎ containing short extracts from 
160 poets, partly not known before by the author, 
partly overlooked by him, on fol. 323P; and 

A conclusion (همتاخ)‎ on twenty-three friends and 
contemporaries of the author, together with an account 
of his own life and family, and the five treatises men- 
tioned above, on fol. 3391. For further details we refer 
to Bland’s essay in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic 
Society, ix. p. 153 sq; Rieu 1. p. 378; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 163; and Elliot, History of India, viii. 
p. 298. , 

Index of the 310 poets appearing in the twenty-eight 
Hadikas : 

1. Abü Said bin Abü-alkhair, died A.H. 440 (not 
404, as is written here by mistake), on fol. g4, 2. Shaikh- 
alislâm Abü Ismail ‘Abdallah al-Anşâri of Harat, 
died A.H. 481, ib. 3. Shaikh-alislim Ahmad Jami, 
that is, Abü-alnaşr Ahmad bin Abü-alhasan, died A. H. 
536, on fol. gb. 4. Shaikh Abü-alkâsim ibn Yasin, an 
elder contemporary of Aba Sa‘id bin Abü-alkhair, who 
was indebted to him for a great deal of his knowledge, ib. 
5. Khwajah Abü-alwafâ of Khwarizm, one of the succes- 
sors of Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubrâ in the spiritual leader- 
ship, ib. 6. Khwajah Afdal-aldin Muhammad Kashi, 
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pany with Saifkhân, ete. (extracts from the latter). 
Ff. 296-300? (jora—tors). 

66. Mulla Maktabi, the contemporary of Jami and 
author of a khamsah in imitation of Nizâmi's (extracts 
from (نونجم و یلیل‎ Ff. 300-318? )۱۵۳۱-۱۵۷۲(۰ 

67. Mir Sayyid “Ali, with the takhalluş Mihri, the 

king of poets at the court of Shâh Sultân Husain 
Safawi, author of several mathnawis (extracts from the 

 ۱۵۷۲-۱۵۷۵(۰( ‎ FF. 3199-3208یرهم الم یاپارس)

68. Hakim Rukn-aldin Mas‘id bin Hakim Nizim- 
aldin ‘Ali Kashi, with the takhallus Masih, of Kâshân, 
was a protégé of Shah ‘Abbas, went to India in Akbar’s 
reign, returned after ‘Abbas’ death to Iran, and died 
extremely old, A.H. 1070, at Kâshân (extracts from his 
mathnawi 35 (و اضق‎ 11. 3209-3219 )۱۵۷۵-۱۵۷۷(۰ 

69. Maulawi Jalâl-aldin Rimi, the famous author of 
the mathnawi, born A.H. 604, the 6th of Rabi'-alaw wal, 
died sixty-nine years old (extracts from the (55x44). 
Ff, 3218-350? (10vv—(1r1). 

70. Shaikh Nizâm-aldin Abi Muhammad Ahmad bin 
Yüsuf bin Muwayyad of Ganja, with the takhallus 
Nizâmi, the celebrated epie poet (extracts from his 
khamsah). Ff. 350b—428b (1ara—tvar). 

71. Mulla Nazim of Harât, a pupil of Maulana 
Fasihi, was in Shah Sulaiman Şafawi's time the pane- 
gyrist of “Abbâs Kulikhân Shâmlü, the governor of 
Harât (extracts from his lea; (و فسوی‎ FE 428b— 
440) ((var—tatt). 

72. Mir ‘Abd-al'al Najat of Isfahan (extracts from 

 .‎ Pİ. 44ob—4429 ((417—1419)یتشک لک.

73. Mirzâ Tâhir Wahid of Kazwin, was in high 
favour with Shah ‘Abbas II, and became grand wazir 
under Shah Sulaiman (extracts from three mathnawis). 
Pİ. 4423-4595 (1414-1a0r). 

74. Mulla Wahshi Bafiki of Yazd, died A.H. got 

(extracts from the ,نیرب دلخ‎ the ,نیریشو داهرف‎ and two 
short mathnawis, ناطلس یلو ح حدم رد‎ and .(وچه رد‎ Ff. 

|| 7 )۱۸۵۳-۱۸۸۳(۰ 
5. Mirzâ Muhammad Rafi Waiz of Kazwin, went 

to ۹ under Shâhjahân, author of د‎ diwân, of the 
well-known ae باوبار‎ and of a mathnawi, EYE) رد‎ 

 ‎ (extractsتادزوا ناخ ملناب یوفص یناث ساعع هاش کنج

from this mathnawi). Ff. 473P—478b (1aar—ta4ar). 

76. Mulla ‘Abdallah Hatifi, Jami’s nephew, the last 
great epic poet of the Persians (extracts from لب‎ 

 —‎ vid) Ff. 478bورسخو ‎ andنونجم ود همان رومیت,

505) (141r—ı 981). 
77. Mullâ Badr-aldin Hilâli of Astarâbâd, whose 

death is fixed here in A.H. 936 (extracts from the هاش‎ 

 ‎نیقشاعلا تافص). ‎ and theادکو هاشر ‎ yusually calledشیورد
FF. وهون-و 1 ېڅ‎ (1484-1440). 

78. Mir Yahyâ Kâshi, seems to have been a native of 
Shirâz, not of Lâhijân or Kumm, as other biographers 
state, but lived at Kâshân. He went to India under 
Shâhjahân, was the panegyrist of Dârâ Shuküh, and 
contemporary with Kudsi and Kalim. He died A.H. 
1074 (extracts from a همان ناهچهاشر‎ otherwise called 
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India under Shâhjahân, died .د‎ 1060, ib. 39. 
Kizilbashkhân Umid of Hamadân, whose original 
name was Muhammad Rida, went to India in the 
beginning of Bahâdurshâh's reign, died a. H. 1155 

(chronogram, دیما ی تشک‎ (, on fol. 

3ob. 40. Sirâj-aldin ‘Alikhan Ârzü, died A.H. 1169, 
on fol. 312, 41, Mir Ghulam “Ali, with the takhalluş 
Azâd, of Balgrâm, an Indian poet, and author of the 

 .‎ aly , ete., died A.H. 1200, on folهرماع ‎ theداوس

 ‎ 42. Badr-aldin Muhammad Cadi, panegyrist ofچر
Sultan Muhammad Tughlukshâh, on fol. 32>, 43. 
Shaikh Baha-aldin ‘Amili, author of the mathnawis 

px, ete., died A.H. 1030, under Shahو ‏ yö, asاولح : ‏ 

“Abbâs, on fol. 34>. 44. Muhammad Rati'khân Badhil,‏ 
nephew of Mirzâ Ja'far of Mashhad, born in Shâhjahânâ-‏ 
bad, died A.H. 1133 (9), on fol. 36>. 45. Sayyid Abi‏ 
Talib of Isfahan, on fol. 39> (only extracts from his‏ 

are given ; ncither bio-یرديیح هلمح ‏ continuation of the‏ 
graphy nor date appears). 46. Mirza‘Abd-alkadir Bidil,‏ 
flourished in India, was in Muhammad A'Zamshâh's ser-‏ 
vice, died A.H.1133, on fol. 409. 47. Baha-aldin Marghi-‏ 
yâni, panegyrist of the Khwârizmshâh Kutb-aldin bin‏ 
Anüshtagin, who died A.H. 521, on fol. 419. 48. 517‏ 
of Tabriz, ib. 49. Maulana Bakâ'i, a friend of “Abdallah‏ 
Khan Uzbeg, the ruler of Tiran, ib. 50. Maulana‏ 
Kamal-aldin Bannâ'i of Harât, ib. 51. Shihâb-‏ 
aldin Bayani, lived at the same time, under Husain‏ 
Mirza, on fol. 41». 52. The daughter of Husâm‏ 
Salar, contemporary with Shah ‘Abbas, on fol. 428.‏ 

Badr-aldin Nir of Hardt, panegyrist of the 753. ‏ 
“Alâ-almulk Abü Bakr, ib. 54. Mirza “Aliridâi Tajalli,‏ 
went to India under Shahjahan, enjoyed after his return‏ 
to Persia the favour of Shah ‘Abbas 11 and of Shah‏ 
Sulaiman, and died A. H. 1093, at Isfahan, on fol. 42.‏ 

Maulana 13111 of Khwânsâr, contemporary with55. ‏ 
Mullâ Wahshi, died A. 1, 1018, on fol. 43>. 56. Taki-‏ 

i435, ib.نافرع ‏ and theتافرع ‏ aldin Auhadi, author of the‏ 

Mirza Muhammad Sa‘id of Kumm, with the takhallus57. ‏ 
Tanha, one of Shah ‘Abbas 11٥ court physicians, ib. 58.‏ 
Mirza Muhsin Ta'thir of ‘Abbasabad, lived at the end of‏ 
the Safawi dynasty, and was for some time wazir of Yazd,‏ 
on fol. 44%, 59. Khwâjah Husain Thana’i of Mashhad,‏ 
went to India in the beginning of Akbar's reign, and‏ 
gained Faidi’s friendship, ib. 60. Mir Muhammad‏ 
Afdal Thâbit of Allahabad in Hindfistan, died A.H.‏ 

0n fol. 45. 61. ‘Abd-alwasi‘ Jabali, under Sultan1151, ‏ 
Sanjar, died in the second half of the sixth century of‏ 
the Hijrah, on fol. 46>. 62. Khwâjah Jamâl-aldin‏ 

gueیناعلا ‏ “Abd-alrazzâk of Isfahan, the father of the‏ 

Kamal-aldin Isma‘il, on fol. 49>. 63. Maulawi Nür-‏ 
aldin ‘Abd-alrahman Jami, born A.H. 817, died 898, on‏ 
fol. 51°. 64. Jamâl-aldin Muhammad ibn Nasir, a‏ 
panegyrist of Malik Kutb-aldin Aibak, king of Dihli‏ 
(reigned from A. ir, 602 to 607), on fol. 624, 65. Sayyid‏ 
Jalal-aldin of Yazd, in the reign of Muhammad Muzaffar‏ 
Padishah of Shiraz, ib. 66. Maulânâ Jalâli, under‏ 
Sultan Husain Mirza, on fol. 626. 67. Mullâ Jamâli‏ 
of Dihli, younger contemporary of Jami, died A.H.‏ 

ib. 68. Maulana Jismi of Hamadân, went to942, ‏ 
India under Akbar, ib. 69. Mir Jamâl-aldin Kâza-‏ 
rani, on fol. 639, 70. Mirza Fath-allâh Janâb of Isfa-‏ 
han, went in his youth to India, and served Muhammad‏ 

olناور غاب ‏ 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 303 

ib. 7. Asad-aldin of Tüs, that is, Asadi, Firdausi's 
teacher, on fol. 109. 8. Abü-alfaraj ibn Mas'üd Rani, 
ib. 9. Hakim Abt Bakr Azraki of Hardt, friend and 
panegyrist of the Saljük prince Tughânshâh, on fol. rob, 
10. Shihâb-aldin Adib Sabir of Tirmidh, in the service 

of Sultân Sanjar, taken as model by Anwari, on fol. 
11>, 11. Arshadi, that is, Aba Muhammad Arshad, 
panegyrist of Sultân Khidr bin Ibrahim of Ghazna, 
others call him Rashidi Samarkandi, on fol. 128, 12. 
Nizâm-aldin Abü al-‘ula of Ganja, lived under the 
reign of Minülibr Shirwanshah, teacher of Falaki, ‘Izz- 
aldin Shirwâni, Khakani, and other poets, ib. 13. 
Athir-aldin of Auman, contemporary with Kamal-aldin 

 ,‎ who died A. m. 635, ib. 14. Abt ‘Ali, that isعصمت
Ibn ‘Abdallah Husain Sina, with the epithet Shaikh 
alra’is (Avicenna), died A.H. 428, on 101.12 15, Mir 
Muhammad Bakir, with the takhallus Ishrâk, son of 
Mir Shams-aldin Dâmâd; the end of his life falls in the 
reign of Shah Safi Safawi, ib. 16. Maulana Muham- 
mad Ibn Husâm, the author of the همانرواخ‎ 74 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 432), on fol. 132. 17. Muham- 
mad Sa‘id Ashraf of Mazandaran, went to India under 
‘Alamgir, ib. 18. Maulânâ Ahli of Shiraz, the author 

of the لالح‎ , under Shah Isma'il Safawi (who died 
A.H. 930), on fol. 13>, 19. Shafi'âi Athar, panegyrist of 
Shah Sulaiman Safawi, died in the beginning of the 
reign of Shah Sultân Husain, who ascended the throne 
in A.H. 1106, on fol. 17% 20. Hakim Auhad-aldin 
“Ali bin Ishak Anwari, the great panegyrist of Sultan 
Sanjar, on fol. 18b. 21. Imâmi of Harât, contemporary 
with Sa'di, on fol. 239. 22. Khwâjah Asafi, son of 
Khwajah Mukim, pupil and friend of Jami, died A.H. 
928, on fol. 23>. 23. Shaikh Jalâl-aldin Adhuri, of 
Asfarâ'in, king of poets in the time of Shahrukh, died 

A.H. 866, ib. 24. Mirza Jalal Asir, under Shah 

“Abbâs, died A.H. 1049, ib. 25. Athir-aldin Akhsi- 
kati, contemporary with Khâkâni, on fol. 252. 26. 
Ustad Aba Shukür of Balkh, in the beginning of the 
fourth century of the Hijrah, a forerunner of Rüdagi 
(comp. Dr. Ethé’s essay on ‘Ridagi’s Vorlüufer und 
Zeitgenossen’ in ‘ Morgenliindische Forschungen, Leip- 
zig, 1875, p. 42), on fol. 268. 27.“Abd-alrahmân Amini 
Najjar of Balkh, contemporary with Firdausi and 
“Unşuri, like them panegyrist of Sultân Mahmud, ib. 
28. Shaikh Abi Hamid Auhad-aldin Kirmâni, a pupil 
of Shaikh Shihâb-aldin Suhrawardi, ib. 29. Shaikh 
Auhadi of Marâgha, a pupil of the preceding poet, died 
A.H. 738, ib. 30. Fakhr-aldin Amir Mahmüd Ibn 
Yamin, on fol. 26>, 31. Maulânâ Umidi of Rai, 
killed in Taharân by Shah Ni'mat-allâh, the father of 
Shah Kasim Nürbakhsh, under Shah Isma‘il Safawi, 

A.H. 925 (chronogram, آن‎ b نوخ زا‎ 1), on fol. 
278. 32. Maulana Ahli of Khurâsân, under Sultân 

Husain Mirza (who died a.u. 911), on fol. 27b. 33. Mir 
Abü-alhasan Farahani, in Shah ‘Abbas’ time, on fol. 

289. 34. Mir Ahsani, an Indian poet, contemporary 
with Akbar, on fol. 29% 35. Ahmadkhan, ruler of 
Gilân, ib. 36. Mir ‘Imad-aldin Ilâhi of Hamadân, 
went to India under Shâhjahân, died A.H. 1060, ib. 
37. Yunus Kulibeg Anisi, went to India under Akbar, 
died at Burhânpür, a. E. 1016, on fol. 30% 38. 8 

Ibrahim Adham, son of Mirzâ Radi Artimâni, went to 
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96. Mirzâ Radi Dânish of Masbhad, went to India 
under Shâhjahân, died A.H. 1076, on fol. g8b. 97. 
Kâdi Rukn-aldin Da'wâ, who left both an Arabic and 
a Persian diwân, and was greatly praised by Kamâl- 
aldin Isma‘il and his father, Jamâl-aldin “Abd-alrazzâk, 

on fol. ووڅ‎ 98. Darwish of Dahak (or Dihak, near Rai, 
comp. Barbier de Meynard, Dictionnaire Géogr., p. 247, 
and Marâsid J, p. #14), contemporary with Jami, ib. 
99. Darwish Muhammad, was in the service of the Amir- 
khan Turkmân, on fol. 99. 100. Mirza Hashim Dil of 
Artimân near Hamadân, the grandson of Ibrahim 
Adham (comp. p. 303, last line), ib. 101. Maulana 
Dhauki Ardastâni, contemporary with Hakim Shifa’i 
(who died A.H. 1037), lived usually in Isfahan, on fol. 
1004, 102. Sayyid Dhü-alfakâr of Shirwan, spent his 
last years in ‘Irak, at the court of Sultan Muhammad 
Khwârizmshâh ; his poetry served as model to Salman 
of Sawa, Ahli of Shiraz, and Kâtibi, ib. 103. Hakim 
Rafi, a panegyrist of Sultan Mahmüd of Ghazna, on 
fol. rorb. 104, Râfi of Kazwin, lauded by Khâkâni, 
ib. 105. Radi-aldin of Nishâpür, ib. 106. Rafi'-aldin 
“Abd-al'aziz Lunbâni, contemporary with Jamâl-aldin 
“Abd-alrazzâk, on fol. ۲۵28, 107. Rafi‘-aldin of Abhar, 
contemporary with Kamâl-aldin Isma'il, ib, 108. 
Hakim Abi Bakr Muhammad ‘Ali Râhâni of Ghazna, 
a pupil of Arshadi and panegyrist of Bahrâmshâh (who 
was put to death A.H. 547); at the close of his life he 
went to India and wrote kasidas in homage of Sultan 
Shams-aldin Altamish (who declared himself king A.H. 
607), ib. 109. Ustad Abü-almuwayyad Raunaki of 
Bukhara, one of the oldest poets, panegyrist of the Sâ- 
mânides, on fol. rozb. 110. Ustâd-alshu'arâ Hakim 
Abü-alhasan bin ‘Abdallah Rüdagi of Samarkand, the 
panegyrist of Amir Nasr bin Ahmad Sâmâni,ib. 111. 
Ustad Rashidi of Samarkand, praised by Mas‘id bin Sa'd 
bin Salman (who died A, HK. 525) and Mu‘izzi, lived under 

Sultân Khidr bin Sultân Ibrahim of Ghazna, on fol. 
1031, 112. Khwâjah Rashid-aldin Watwât, the pane- 
gyrist of Atsiz Khwârizmshâh, died A.H. 578, 97 years 
old, ib. 113. Mirzâ ‘Abd-alrahim Khânkhânan ibn 
Bairamkhân; both father and son were distinguished 
Caghatâi-Amirs and highly favoured by Humâyün and 
Akbar; Mirza ‘Abd-alrahim wrote both in Turkish and 
Persian, and translated the ,یرباب تاعقاو‎ on fol. 1. 

114. Mirzâ Radi of Artimân, father of Mirzâ Ibrâhim 
Adham, under Shah “Abbâs, ib. 115. Mirza Ja‘far 
Râhib of Isfahan, died A. H. 1066, on fol. 106% 116. 
Maulana Zulâli of Khwansar, pupil of Mirza Jalal Asir, 
contemporary with Shah ‘Abbas, panegyrist of Mir 
Muhammad Bâkir Dâmâd, died a. ٩, 1031, on fol. ۰ 
117. Latif-aldin Zaki of Kashghar, lived under Sanjar, 
on fol. ro8>, 118. Zinati “Alawi, a poetess at the court 
of Sultan Mahmüd of Ghazna, ib. 119. Maulana Zaki of 
Hamadan, died A.H. 1030, on fol. 1098. 120. Abü- 
almajd Majdüd bin Adam Hakim Sanâ'i of Ghazna, born 
A.H. 437, died A.H. 525 (?), on fol. rrob. 121. Shaikh 
Muslih-aldin Sa'di of Shiraz, died A.H. 691, on fol. 
rızb, 122. Hakim Mahmud Samâ'i,a panegyrist of 
the Ghaznawides and Saljüks, on fol. 1218, 123. 
Hakim Sanjari, under Sultân Sanjar, ib. 124. Hakim 
Shams-aldin Abi Bakr Muhammad Süzani, ib. 125. 
“Alâ-aldin Saifi of Nishâpür, called Hakim “Ali, ib. 
126, Saif-aldin of Isfarang, called A'raj (the lame), died 
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Farrukh Siyar (A.H. 1125-1131), afterwards he en- 
tered Nadirshah’s service, ib. 71. Khwâjah Shams- 
aldin Muhammad Hafiz of Shiraz (his death is fixed 
here in A.H. 7821), on fol. 63>. 72. Sayyid Mu'in- 
aldin Hasan Ashrafi of Samarkand (comp. Butkhâna, 
No. 7), on fol. 67>. 73. Khwâjah Hasan of Dihli, 
called the Sa'di of India, died A.H. 738, on fol. 68%. 

74. Sayyid Husaini Sadat, originally of Ghür, grew up 
and flourished in Hardt, friend of Auhad-aldin Kir- 

mani (who died ,هی‎ 697) and “Irâki (who died A.H. 
686, 688, or 709), author of the زومرلا‎ ES the داز‎ 

 -‎ iz, on fol. 68b, 75. Shaikhاورالا ‎ and theنیرفاسلا,

alislam Hâritbi, the spiritual guide of Muhammad “Aufi, 
the author of the oldest tadhkirah, Lubb-alalbab (or, as 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 1 sq., calls it, Lubab-alalbab), ib. 
76. Sharaf-aldin Hasan ibn Nasir “Alawi, panegy- 
rist of Sultân Bahrâmshâh of Ghazna (A.H. 512-547), 
who became afraid of the poet's popularity, and drove 
him to Hijâz; at Sultân Masüd bin Malikshâh's 
request he afterwards returned, ib. 77. Hasan ibn 
“Ali Shihabi, panegyrist of Arslanshâh, on fol. 608, 78. 
Hakim Hantalah (better Hanzalah) of Bâdaghis,a poet 
of the Tâhirides, afterwards at the court of Ya'küb bin 
Laith (comp. Ethé, “ Rüdagi's Vorliufer und Zeitge- 
nossen’), ib. 79. Sayyid Hasan Mutakallim, a com- 
panion of Sultân Ghiyâth-aldin Ghiri (A.H. 558-599), 
ib. 80. Kâsimbeg Hâlati, under Shâh Tahmâsp, ib. 
81. Hakim Hâdik, son of Hakim Humam-aldin, brother 
of Maulana ‘Abd-alrazzak of Gilân, went to India under 
Shâhjahân, on fol. 6gb. 82. Maulana Huzni of Isfahan, 
under Shah Tahmasp, on fol. 70% 83. Mirza Hisâbi of 
Natanza (a place in the district of Isfahan), under Shah 
“Abbâs, ib. 84, Maulana Haji Muhammad of Gilân, 
with the takhallus Haji, under Shah Sulaiman (who 
died A.H. 1106), ib. 85. Maulânâ Haidar Kaliéa of 

. Khurâsân, under Shah Isma'il Safawi (A. 1 908-930), 
on fol. 7ob. 86, Shaikh Muhammad “Ali Hazin of Işfa- 
han, died A.H. 1180, on fol. 719. 87. Hasankhân 
Shâmlü, governor of Harât under Shah ‘Abbas (Sprenger 
reads “Abbâs TI, but here no , 33 is found), on fol. 75». 

88. Ibrahim bin ‘Ali Najjar Afdal-aldin Khakani of 
Shirwan, panegyrist of Minülihr Shirwânshâh, died 
A.H. 595, on fol. 762, 89. Khwajah Amir Khusrau of 
Dihli, died A.H. 725, on fol. 84>. 90. Kamâl-aldin 
Mahmüd Khâjüi Kirmâni, that is, Khwaja Kirmâni 

(comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 471; Z.D.M.G.ii. 205, ete. ; 
his death is fixed here in sail و دصتفه‎ (!), probably a 
mistake for «le ,و دصتفه‎ A.H. 750), on fol. ."وه‎ 91, 
Hakim Khabbaz (>; Hadikat-alsafa, Elliot 156, fol. 
394”, calls him 64>; شست‎ and Atashkada یزابخز‎ comp. 

Ethé, “Rüdagi's Vorliufer,’ etc.),a panegyrist of the Sa- 
manides, on fol. 95>. 92. Hakim Abt Talib Khusrawani, 
also under the Sâmânides, no doubt identical with Abi 
Tahir Khusrawani, whom Firdausi quotes (comp. Dr. 
Ethé’s two papers on Firdausi's lyrical poems in * Sitz- 
ungsberichte der bayr. Akademie, phil.-histor. Classe,’ 
1872, p. 300; 1873, p. 654 sg.) ib. 93. Hakim Umar 
Khayyâm of Nishâpür, the great freethinker, ib. 94. 
Najibai Khâliş of Astarâbâd, contemporary with Shah 

 ‎ Sulaiman, on fol. 962, 95. Pâdishâh Khâtün, daughter؛
of Sultân Kutb-aldin, of the family of Burâk Hajib 
and the Karâkhitâi Sultans of Kirmân, on fol. 978. 
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of the old poets, on fol. 155%. 160. Tâlib of Jajarm, 
panegyrist of Sultân ‘Abdallah bin ‘Sultan Ibrahim 
bin Shahrukh Mirza, died in Shirâz, A.H. 854; he is 

the author of a mathnawi, gn یزو د‎ 161. Mullâ 

Tughrâ of Mashhad, went to EN under Shâhjahân, ib, 
162. Shah Tahir Dakhani, born in the district of Kaz- 
win, fled into the Dakhan before Shah Isma‘il Safawi, 
and died A. H. 956, on fol. 156%. 163. Tâlib Amuli, went 
to India under Jahangir, died A. H. 1036, ib. 1 
Zahir-aldin Fâryâbi, called LS ردصر‎ died at Tabriz, 
A.H. 598, on fol. 158b. 165. Zahir aldin Naşir of 
Sijistân, court-poet of the rulers of Nimrüz, and also 
panegyrist of the Ghürides, on fol. 1624, 166. Sayyid 

Zahir-aldin Yahyâ of Sarakhs, went to India, ib. 167. 
Maulana Zuhüri of Tarshiz, died a. ۲۰ 1025, on fol. 
162b, 168. Khwajah “Aziz-aldin of Shirwan, contem- 
porary with Khâkâni, Abü-al'ulâ, ete., on fol. 166. 169. 
Hakim ‘Abd-al‘aziz Asjadi of Marw, pupil of “Unsuri, 
panegyrist of Sultân Mahmüd, ib. 170. Ustad Shihâb- 
aldin ‘Am‘ak of Bukhara, a panegyrist of the Saljüks, ib. 
171. Hakim ‘Imadi of Ghazna, a panegyrist of “Imad- 
aldaulah Dailami (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 439), 
ib. 172. Khwâjah ‘Ubaid Zâkâni, contemporary 
with Salman of Sawa, on fol. 167b. 173. Hakim Abü- 
alkâsim ‘Unsuri of Balkh, the king of poets at Sultân 
Mahmüd's court, died A.H. 431, ib. 174. Shaikh 
Muhammad bin Ibrahim Farid - aldin ‘Attar of Ni- 
ghâpür, born A.m. 513 under Sultân Sanjar, put to 
death, 109 years old, A.H. 622, on fol. 1688 175. 
Maulana Jamâl-aldin ‘Urfi of Shiraz, went to India 
under Akbar, was Bu یخ‎ OE) he left besides 
his diwan a mathnawi, داهرف و نیرهشر‎ on fol. 16gb, 

176. Muhammad Ni‘matkhan ‘Ali of Shiraz, author of 

the دابآ ردیح داقور‎ lived in India under ‘Alamgir, died 

on fol. 174>. 17758 in Bahâdur's reign, A.H, 1121و‎ 

Khwâjah ‘Ismat of Bukhara, a friend of prince Khalil 
Sultân bin Mirânshâh bin Amir Sahibkiran, died A.H. 
840, on fol. 1834, 178. Shaikh Nasir, with the takh- 
allus “Ali, died A. m. 1108 in Dihli, on fol. 183>. 179. 
Muhyi-aldin Aurangzib ‘Alamgir, the emperor, on fol. 
186) (here are given some specimens of his well-known 
correspondence). 180. Shaikh Fakhr-aldin Ibrahim 
‘Traki of Hamadan, died A.H. 688, on fol. 188b, 181. 
Shaikh ‘Ala-aldawlah Simnani, died a.H. 736, on fol. 189%. 
182. Sayyid ‘Ala-aldin of Khurâsân, ib. 183. Shaikh 
“Imâd-aldin Fakih of Kirmân, under Muhammad Muzaffar 
and Shah Shuja‘, on fol. 189P. 184. Shaikh “Arif, whose 
name was Bayazid, panegyrist of ‘Ubaid-allahkhan, the 
padishah of Türân ; he collected his poems in a diwan, 
A.H. 938, ib. 185. ‘Azima of Nishâpür, son of Saidi 
and nephew of Mulla Nazir, went to India under Shah- 
jahan, died A.H. r111, on fol. 1901. 186. Ghadâ'iri of 
Rai, at first in Baha-aldaulah Dailami’s service, later on 
in Sultan Mahmüd's, on .امل‎ 
mad Tahir Ghani of Kashmir, a friend of Sâ'ib, Kalim, 

Kudsi, and other poets, died young in the beginning of 
“Âlamgir's reign, A.H. 1079, ib. 188. Maulana Gha- 
zali of Mashhad, went to India under Akbar, died A.H. 
980, on fol. 1928, 189. Mir ‘Abd-alghani of Tafrish 
(in the districts of Kashan), died in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, 
on fol. ıg2b. 190. Maulana Ghairati of Shiraz, ib. 
191. Khwajah Ghiyâth of Yazd, on fol. 193%. 2 
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A.H. 583, ib. 127. Sadid-aldin A'war (the one-eyed), 
the poetical rival of Athir-aldin Akhsikati, on fol. 121». 
128. Sayyid Sirâj-aldin of Sijistân, panegyrist of Nâşir- 
aldin Sabuktagin, ib. 129. Khwâjah Jamal-aldin Mu- 
hammad Salmân of Sâwa, contemporary with Sultân 
Abi Said Bahâdurkhân, died A.H. 778, ib. 130. 
Maulânâ Sahâbi of Astarâbâd, contemporary with Shâh 
“Abbas, died A.H. Toro, on fol. 130% 131. Sa'd-aldin 
Khalifah, under Sultân Sanjar, on fol. ı3ob. o 132. 
Khwâjah Sa'd Gul of Shirâz, interred at the side of 
Hâfiz and Ahli Shirâzi, in the Muşallâ of Shirâz, ib. 

133. Saifi ‘Aridi of Bukhara, contemporary with Jami, 

author of the ضو رد هلاسرر‎ ib. 134. Shâh 0 
Sarmad, a Jew of Kashan and ae friend of Dara 
Shuküh, ib. 135. Muhammad Afdal Sarkhwush, the 
author of the famous tadhkirah Kalimât-alshu'arâ, ‘died 
A.H. 1126 at Dibli, on fol. 1312, 136. Muhammad Kuli 
Salim, went to India under Shahjahan, died in Kashmir, 
A. H. 1057, author of several mathnawis, for instance, the 

 ‎ Les,onfol.r3ıb. 137. Mirza Zahid ‘Ali Sakhâردق و
Lari, went to India, and was poisoned A.H. 1146, on 
fol. 134P. 138. Sharaf-aldin of Shufurwah (a borough 
in the districts of Isfahan), was nearly related to the 
great poet Kamal Isma'il, on fol. 135». 139. Sharaf- 
aldin Manşür, one of the older poets, ib. 140. Sharaf- 
aldin of Tis, also an old poet, ib. 141. Shams-aldin of 
Bukhara, ib. 142. Imâm Shihâbi, ib. 143. Maulana 
Sharaf of Shiraz, wrote in Persian and Arabic, was the 

author of the مک‎ y6, and lived in the time of 

Uljaitukhan (who reigned from A.H. 703 to 716), ib. 
144. Maulana Sharaf-aldin of Batik (in the district of 
Yazd), had the same spiritual guide as Maulana Sharaf- 
aldin ‘Ali Yazdi, the author of the Zafarnama, on fol. 
136%. 145. Maulana Sharif of Tabriz, pupil of Mau- 
lana Lisâni of Shiraz, died A.H. 956,ib. 146. Maulana 
Shahidi of Kumm, went after Sultân Ya'küb's death to 
Gujarat, and afterwards to Bijâpür, where he entered 
Isma'il ‘Adilshah’s service; he died, roo years old, in 
Gujarat, A.H. 936, on fol. 1378. 147. Hakim Sharaf- 
aldin Hasan Shifa’i, author of a diwân, of several math- 

nawis, ۰ رادیب هدیدر تقیقح نا فر‎ was? > 
etc., died in the Ramadan, A.H.1037,on fol. 137۳. 148. 
Amir Shahi, of Sabzwâr, with his real name Aka Malik, 
nephew of Khwajah “Ali Mu'ayyad Sarbadâr, died in 
Babar bin Baisunghar’s time, A. H. 857, on fol. 1438. 
149. Aka Shâpür of Nishâpür, with his real name Ar- 
shasp, educated by Khwajah Nur-aldin, the wazir of the 
Khwârizmshâhs, on fol. 1455. 150. Mulla Shaida, born 
in Fathpür-i-Akbarâbâd, one of Shâhjahân's court-poets, 
on fol. 146%. 151. Maulânâ Muhammad Ishak Shaukat 
of Bukhara, died A.H. 1107,on fol. 147P. 152. Shihab- 
aldin of Sawa, an old poet, on fol. 1494. 153. Shaikh 
Rubâ'i of Mashhad, contemporary with Shih Tahmasp, 
ib. 154. Maulana Shani Taklâ (his original name was 
Nasaf Aka), contemporary with Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 
149%. 155. Mir Muhammad Sadik of Shiraz, died in 
the Dakhan, on fol. 150>. 156. Mir Saidi of Taharân, 
went to India under Shâhjahân, ib. 157. Mirza Mu- 

hammad “Ali Şâ'ib of Tabriz, king of poets at the court 
of Shah “Abbâs TI, died A.H. 1080, on 101. 1514, 158. 
Mullâ Damiri of Işfahân, king of poets at the court of 
Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 1548, 159. Hakim Tayyân, one 
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of Rai, panegyrist of Kiwâm-almulk Tughrai, on fol. 
2288, 219. Nür-aldin Muhammad Karâri of Gilân, 
brother of Hakim Abü-alfath, who is lauded by ‘Urfi, 
ib. 220. Kamâl-aldin Isma‘ll of Isfahan, who is called 
Khallâk-alma'âni (creator of spiritual thoughts), put to 
death A.H. 628, on fol. 229% 221. Shaikh Kamil 
Khujandi, a famous ghazal-writer, died at Tabriz, A.H. 
783 (!), on fol. 237b. 222. Maulânâ Muhammad ibn 
‘Abdallah Kâtibi of Nishâpür, panegyrist of Timür and 
his descendants, died A.H. 838, on fol. 239». 223. Aba 
Tâlib Kalim of Hamadân, called Khallâk-alma'âni the 
second; he went to India under Jahângir, and was 
nominated king of poets under Shâhjahân, on whose 
exploits he wrote his Shâhnâma (or Shâhinshâhnâma ; 
see A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 453, 454); another of 
his mathnawis describes the charms of Shâhjabân- 
âbâd; he died A.H. 1061, on fol. 241b. 224. Mau- 
lana Hasan Kashi, under Sultân Muhammad Khudâ- 
banda (died, according to Taki Kashi, A. ır. 7 10), on fol. 
243P. 225. Kâfi Zafar of Hamadân, under Sultân 
Malikshâh, on fol, 244b. 226. Kâfirak of Ghazna, one 
of Tughânshâh's court-poets, ib. 227. Bahâ-aldin 
Karimi of Samarkand, panegyrist of the Kurt Sul- 
tans, especially of Shams-aldin (who died a. H. 676), ib. 
228. Hakim Majd-aldin Abü Ishak Kisâ'i, one of the 
oldest poets and panegyrist of the Sâmânide and first 
Ghaznawide Sultans (edited and translated into German 
by Dr. Ethé in ؛‎ Lieder des Kisai, Sitzungsberichte der 
bayr. Akad. der Wissenschaften, phil.-histor.Classe,187 4), 
on fol. 245°. 229. Maulânâ Kalâmi, lived under Shah 
“Abbâs, ib. 230. Ustâd Kamâl-aldin ‘Amidi of 
Bukhara, with the takhallus Kamali, under Shah 
Sanjar, ib. 231. Kamâl-aldin Ziyâd of Isfahan, ib. 
232. Mirzâ Mahdikhân Kaukab, author of the ‘ Tarikh- 
i-Jahankushai Nadiri, was appointed A.H. 1160 com- 
panion of Muştafâkhân Yakdili on his journey to Rim, 
but he had not yet left Baghdâd, when that famous 
man was killed and he himself obliged to return, ib. 
233. Kamâl-aldin Zanjâni, wrote kaşidas in homage of 
Khwajah Shams-aldin and Khwajah Nasir-aldin of Tas, 
on fol. 251%. 234. Maulana Najm-aldin Muhammad 
Kasim Kâhi Kâbuli, died at Lâhür A.H. 983, on fol. 
251%, 235. Malik Sa‘id Kâmil of Khalkhâl near 
Ardabil, ib. 236. Hakim Lâmiti of Jurjan, called 
Bahr-alma'âni (the sea of sublime thoughts), lived under 
the Saljüks and was panegyrist of the famous wazir 
Nizam-almulk, on fol. 252°. 237. Maulana Lutf-allah 
of Nishâpür, panegyrist of Timür and his son Miran- 
shah Gurgan, died A. m. 786, on fol. 2532. 238. Mau- 
lana Lisâni of Shiraz, died A.H. 941 in Surkhab near 
Tabriz, ib. 239. Hakim Lwlu'i, on fol. 253>. 240. 
Amir ‘Abdallah Mu‘izzi, patronised by Sultan Malik- 
shah the Saljük, became king of poets at Sanjar's court, 
usually quoted as the third royal poet, at the side of 
Rüdagi and ‘Unsuri, on fol. 254b. 241. Majd-aldin 
Muhammad albahir of Nasa (یوسنلا)‎ in Khurâsân, 

celebrated in song the exploits of the Khwârizmshâhs, 
on fol. 258P. 242. Shaikh Majd-aldin Sharaf of Bagh- 
dad, a pupil of Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, was drowned 
in the Oxus by the Khwarizmshah, ib. 243. Khwajah 
Mujir-aldin Bailakâni, pupil of Khâkâni, under the Atâ- 
begs of Adharbaijan, was killed by the people of Isfahan, 
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Ghadanfar Gls, ib. 193. Fakhr-aldin As‘ad of Jurjan 

(the text reads here یناچرلا )رب‎ the author of و سیو‎ 
 ‎ on 101, 193P. 194, Hakim Abü-alkâsim Hasanنیمار,

bin Ishak bin Sharafshâh Firdausi of Tüs, whose death 
is fixed here in A.H. 416; besides the Shâhnâma there 
is quoted here Firdausi’s second mathnawi, Yüsuf and 
Zalikha, which he wrote after the completion of the 
book of kings in Baghdâd, at the Khalif’s request, 
on fol. 1952. 195. Khwâjah Farid-aldin Ahwal of Isfa- 
han, friend of Imâmi, panegyrist of the Atabeg Sa'd 
ibn Zangi, the padishah of Fars, to whom, for instance, 
Sa'di's Bustân is dedicated, on fol. 203. 196. Shaikh 
Faidi ibn Shaikh Mubarak, elder brother of Abi-alfadl, 
died at Lâhür, A.H. 1004, on fol. 205>. 197. Amir 
Nizâm-aldin ‘Ali Shir, with the takhallus Fâni (not 

. Fati, as here is written; or Fanâ'i, as Bland calls him in 
. the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, vii. p. 355), died 

A.H. 906, on fol. 2075, 198. Baba Fighani of Shiraz, 
died a.H. 915 (in the text, هدزناپ و دصناپ و دصهن‎ !), on 
fol. 208". 199. Mirzâ Mu'izz-aldin Fitrat of Kumm, 
went to India under ‘Alamgir, and died هی‎ rror, on 
fol. 211». 200. Hakim Mir Muhammad Husain Fagh- 
für Yazdi Lâhijâni, used sometimes as takhallus Rasmi, 
went to India under Jahangir, died A.H. 1028, on fol. 
2128 201. Mulla Fauk-aldin of Yazd; the author of 
this tadhkirah saw a large collection of his kasidas, 
ghazals, rubâ'is, kit'as, and mathnawis, a. H. 1187, on 
fol. 213. 202. Mir Shams-aldin of Dihli, with the 
takhallus Fakir, perished دا‎ 1180 by shipwreck, 
whilst on his pilgrimage to Makkah, on fol. 214°. 
203. Abi Turâbbeg Firkati of Jüshkân, under 
Shah “Abbâs, died A.H. 1026, on fol. 2218 204 
and 205. Jamilah Khânam Fasihah and Fâtimah 
Khanam, two ladies who lived in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign in 
Isfahan and Khurâsân, on fol. 221b. 206. Khwajah 
Fakhr-aldin Katib, under Shah Sanjar, ib. 207. Hakim 
Abü-alhasan Farrukhi, ‘Unsuris’ pupil, and one of 
Sultân Mahmüd's court-poets, ib. 208. Ustâd Najm- 
aldin Falaki of Shirwân, the panegyrist of Minââihr, 
padishah of Shirwan, and pupil of Abü-al'ulâ of Ganja, 
ib. 209. Mirzâ Faşihi Anşâri of Harât, was at first 
attached to Hasankhân Shâmlü, the governor of Harat, 
afterwards patronised by Shâh 'Abbâs, on fol. 222». 
210. Fudüli of Baghdâd, composed Persian, Arabic, 
and Turkish verses, flourished in the Turkish Sultan 
Murâdkhân's reign, and died a. H.976,ib. 211. Mulla 
Muhammad Nasir F4’ida, one of Sa’ib’s pupils, died A.H, 
1134, on fol. 2232, 212. Sirâj-aldin Kumri, contem- 
porary with Salman of Sawa, on fol. 223P. 213. 
Pahlawân Mahmüd, with the takhallus Kitâli, died a. 1. 
722, and was buried in Khaiwak, in Khwârizm; he 
was the author of a mathnawi, ül 5, ibs 1 
Hâji Muhammad Jân Kudsi of Mashhad, went early 
in life to India, and rose to the dignity of a king 
of poets at Shâhjahân's court, died ,هد‎ 1055, ib. 
215. Shah Mu'in-aldin “Ali Kâsim-i-Anwâr, lived in 
Khurâsân under Shahrukh Mirza, and died A. H. 837, 
on fol. 224b. 216. Mirzâ Kâsim of Günâbâd, author of 
a diwân and a khamsah (one poem of which is the 

 ‎ on fol. 2285 ۰هیوفص یامدق تاحوتف رد یونثم)»
Hakim Katarân ibn Manşür of Tabriz, the teacher of 
Anwari (1), on fol. 226۳, 218. Amir Badr-aldin Kiwâmi 
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of Işfahân, a pupil of Shaikh Abü-alhasan K harakâni 
and friend of Tbn Sinâ's, died A.E. 431 (9), on fol. 2979. 
279. Mulla Muhammad Ridai Nau'i, author of the 

famous mathnawi زادگو زوسر‎ died ۸.1۲, 1019, on fol. 

297b. 280. Baba Naşibi of Gilan, on fol.299>. 281. Mir 
Nizâm Dast-i-Ghaib of Shiraz, died A. ب‎ 1029, on fol. 
300%, 282. Maulana Nizâm of Astarabad, died A. 11. 1021, 
ib. 283. Maulana Nargisi, under Sultan Husain Mirza, 
on fol. 301%. 284, Maulânâ Nağiri of Nishâpür, on 
fol.gorb. 285. Kadi Nar of Isfahan, contemporary with 
Taki Auhadi, died A, H. 1000, on fol. 3ozb. 286. Shaikh 
‘Ali Naki of Kamarah, died A.H. 1031, on fol. 303%. 
287. Najib-aldin of Jarbâdkân, on fol. 304% 288. 
Mir ‘Abd-al‘al Najât of Işfahân, was a munshi of Shah 
Sulaiman Safawi, on fol. 306b. 289. Maulânâ Naziri 
of Mashhad, on fol. 307. 290. Kadi Nür-allâh of 
Shüshtar, under Akbar and Jahangir, author of the 

 ,‎ ib, 291. Maulânâ Niki of Isfahanنينموملا سلاچم,
died in Ramadan, A.H. 1000, ib. 292. Maulana 
Nazim of Harat, author of a mathnawi, فسوی‎ 

 ‎ which he composed at the reguest of “Abbâsاخیلز,
Kulikhân Shâmlü, on fol. 3084, 293. Maulana Wahshi 
of Yazd, contemporary with Muhtasham, on fol. 
309%. 294. Mirzâ Muhammad Rafi Wâiz of Kazwin, 
author of the alel باوبار‎ on fol. 313% 295. Mir 
Walihi of Kumm, born A. H. 1160, on fol. 3ı4b. 296. 
Maulânâ Wahshati of Jüshkân, died A.H. 1012 in 
Gulkundah, ib. 297. Maulana Wali of Dasht-i-Bayâd, 
contended in poetry with Husain Thanâ'i, and was put 
to death by the sword of the Uzbegs, on fol. 3ıpa, 
998. Mirzâ Tâhir Wahid, became grand wazir under 
Shah Sulaiman Safawi, died A.H. 1110, on fol. 315%. 
299. Mirza Hasan Wâhib of Isfahan, under Shah “Abbâs 

300. Mirza Sharaf-aldin “Ali Wafa 
of Kumm, ib. 301. ‘Ali Kulikhan Daghistani, with 
the takhallus Walih of Isfahan, greatly honoured by 
Sultân Husain, on fol. 316, 302. Nür-al'ain Wâkif, 
born near Lâhür, died fifteen years before the composi- 
tion of this work, on fol. 317. 303. Khwâjah Humam- 
aldin of Tabriz, a pupil of Khwâjah Nasir-aldin of 
Tas, died A.H. aaa on fol. 319% 304. Maulana 
‘Abdallah Hâtifi, Jami’s nephew, died A.H. 927, ib. 
305. Maulana Badr-aldin Hilâli of Astarâbâd, author 

of the mathnawis, ادکو هاش, نيقشاعلا تافص‎ and 
 -‎ on fol. 3216. 306. Amir Humâyün of Samarنونست ور

kand, went to Harât and afterwards to ‘Irak, in the 
service of Sultan Ya'küb, on fol. 322. 307. Muham- 
mad bin “Uthmân Yamini, one of the court-poets of 
Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna, on fol. 3239. 308. Kadi 
Yahya Lahiji, went to India and then returned to 
Kashan, ib. 309. Maulânâ Yamini of Simnân, under 
Shah Tahmâsp, ib. 310. Muhammad Yusuf of Jar- 
badkan, born A, H. 1007, ib. 

Index of the 160 poets appearing in the Dhail or 
Appendix : 

311. Adham Kashi, on fol. 324>. 312. Atsiz the 
Khwârizmshâh, ib. 313. Mir Muhammad Mu'min 
Adâ'i, ib. 314. ‘Indyatkhin Ashnâ, ib. 315. Mir 
Radi of Shüshtar, ib. 316. Abi Ishak, ib. 317. 
Mirza ‘Ali Naki İjâd of Hamadân, on fol. 3258. 
318. Mir Ahsan İjâd of India, ib. 319. Afarin of 
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on fol. 2592. 244. Hakim Mukhtar of Ghazna, whose 
death is fixed here in A. H. 434, no doubt a mistake, 
since other tadhkiras put it in 534 or 554, 1b. 245. 
Maulawi Jalal-aldin Muhammad Rimi, the greatest of 
Persia's mystical poets, born د‎ H. 604, died A.H. 676, 
on fol. 259>. 246. Maulana Muhammad Shirin, with 
the takhallus Maghribi, born at Nâ'in in Fars, buried 
in Surkhab near Tabriz, contemporary with Kamal 
Khujandi, died A.H. 809, on fol. 2712. 247. Khwajah 
Majd-aldin Hamgar of Yazd, panegyrist of Khwajah 
Shams-aldin Muhammad, president of Hulâgükhün's 
council, ib. 248. Maulana Maktabi of Shiraz, author 
of five mathnawis (among them a Laila and Majnün), 
on fol. 272%. 249. Mir Sayyid “Ali Mihri, was king of 
poets at Shah Sultân Husain Şafawi's court, author of 
a mathnawi ابارسر‎ on fol. 274b. 250. Maulana Muhta- 
sham, contemporary with Shah Tahmâsp, died ۵,1۲۰ 1000, 
on fol. 2758. 251. Mukhlis Kashi, under Sultân Husain 
Safawi, on fol. 278% 252. Amir Fakhr-aldin Mas'üd of 
Kirmân, wrote Arabic and Persian verses, on fol. 278». 
253. Khwajah Mas‘id bin Sa‘d bin Salman, probably 
of Lâhür, highly esteemed by the Ghaznawide Sultans و‎ 
he wrote a Hindistani, a Persian, and an Arabic diwan ; 

his death is fixed here in A.H. 515, ib. 254. Ustad 
Ahmad Minüâihri Shaştgalla, one of Sultan Mah- 
müd's poets, on fol. 279%. 255. Maulana Mahwi 

 ‎ of Harat, ib. 256. Mir Muflisi, ib. ۰ Miram(یوعحګ)
Siyâh (on the margin, Miram Shah) of Kazwin, on fol. 
279>. 258. Pahlawân Madhâki, died under Shâh Tah- 
mâsp, ib. 259. Hakim Rukn-aldin Masih of Kashan, 
a physician, in the service of Shah ‘Abbas, died ۸ 
1066, more than roo years old, ib. 260. Mirza Malik 
Mashriki, one of Shah ‘Abbas’ munshis, on fol. ۰ 
261. Maulana Mazhari of Kashmir, a friend of Muhta- 
sham’s and Wahshi’s, died in the Muharram of A.H. 
ror8, ib. 262. Maulana Malik of Kumm, lived forty 
years in the Dakhan, died ده‎ 1025, on fol. 282°. 
263. Malik Taifür, brother to Dai of Anjudan (a village 
near Kâshân), on fol. 282b. 264. Abü-albarakât bin 

Maulânâ “Abd-almajid of Multân, with the takhalluş 
Munir, flourished under Jahangir, died A. H. 1054, ib. 
265. Zamânâi Mashhir, ib. 266. Maulana Mulhami 
of Tabriz, on fol. 2832. 267. Mirza Kuli Maili Kizil- 
bashi, was at first a court-poet of Shah Tahmasp, but 
went to India after the martyrdom of his protector 
Sultan Ibrahim Mirzâi Jahi, ib. 268. Mirza Muham- 

mad Majdhüb of Tabriz, on fol. 283P. 269. Mir Say- 
yid “Ali Mushtâk of “Abbâsâbâd-i-Işfahân, ib, 270. 
Shaikh ‘Abd-alridai Matin, born in Isfahan, went to 
India in Bahadurshah’s reign, died A.H. 1175, on fol. 
284%, 271. Mirza Majid of Shüshtar, went to India at 
an advanced age and became companion of the late 
wazir-almamâlik Safdar Jang, on fol. 284b. 272. Shaikh 
Najm-aldin Kubrâ, a pupil of Shaikh Rüzbahân Misri, 
lived in Khwarizm during the carnage of Cingizkhan’s 
hordes, on fol. 285%. 273. Nizâm-aldin Kumri, con- 
temporary with Athir-aldin Aumâni,ib. 274. Darwish 
Nasir of Bukhara, contemporary with Salman of Sawa, 
ib. 275. Hakim Nizâri of Kuhistan, contemporary 
with Sa'di, ib. 276. Shaikh Nizâm-aldin Aba Ah- 
mad Nizâmi of Ganja, on fol. 286% 277. Sayyid 
Nür-aldin Ni‘mat-allah Wali of Mahan in Kirman, 
died A.H. 827, on fol. 296%. 278. Nasir Khusrau 
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on fol. 334b. 404. Khwâjah Mirak Salihi, ib. 405. 
Diya of Kazwin, ib. 406. Sultân Tughrul, ib. 407. 
Mir ‘Abd-albaki Tabib, ib. 408. Zahiri, ib. 409. 

Zafarkbân Ahsan, ib. 410. Tâj-aldin ‘Umar ibn 
Mas'üd, ib, 411. Khwajah ‘Abd-alkhalik ین‎ ost, 
ib. 412. Mir ‘Ali of Isfahan, on fol. 3358. 413. 
Maulana ‘Ami of Isfahan, ib. 414. Mirzâ Jani ‘Izzati 
of Kazwin, ib. 415. ‘Izzat of Shiraz, ib. ۰ 
‘Akilkhan of Shâhjahânâbâd, ib. 417. Mir ‘Abd- 
aljalil Balgrâmi, ib. 418. Mulla Ghurüri of Shiraz, 
on fol. 3355. 419. Furüghi of Kashmir, ib. 7 
Mir Nawazish ‘Ali Fakir of Balgram, ib. 421. Fathi 
of Ardastân, ib. 422. Maulana “Abd-alrazzâk Lahiji 
Fayyadi, ib. 423. Maulana Farah-allâh of Shüshtar, ib. 
424, Fitrati of Kashmir, on fol. 3368. 425. Fakiri, ib. 
426. Mulla “Ali Asghar Fanâ'i, ib. 427. Fathai of 
Işfahân, ib. 428. Fahmi of Samarkand, ib. 429. 
Kâsimbeg Afshâr of Kumm, ib. 430. Wazirkhân Kâdir, 
ib. 431. Kasim Diwâna of Mashhad, ib. 432. Mirza. 
‘Abd-alghani Kabfl of Kashmir, ib. 433. Kassab 
of Yazd, ib. 434. Hasanbeg Kirâmi, on fol. 336>., 
435. Shah Gulshan of Dihli, ib. 436. Mahdi ‘Ali 
Ladhdhati of Kashmir, ib. 437. Kadi Majd-aldin 
of Nasâ, ib. 438. Muhammad Hakim of Shiraz, 
ib. 439. Maulana Muhammad Jami, brother to the 
famous poet Jami, ib. 440. Murshidkhan of Jurjan, 
ib. 441. Mulla Muhammad Husain Mu'min of Yazd, 
on fol. 337% 442. Maulana Mushfiki of Bukhara, on 
fol. 337P. 443. Mirzâ Mashrabi Taklü, ib. ۰ 
Makhfi of Rasht, ib. 445. Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali 
Mâhir of Akbarâbâd, ib. 446. Mukhlis, ib. 447. 
Murshid Kulikhân Makhmür, on fol. 338%. 448. Mirza 
Jânjânân Mazhar, ib. 449. Nuşrati, ib. 450. Khwâ- 
jah Nasir-aldin Surkhi, ib. 451. Muhammad Nasir 
Mirza, ib. 452. Mirza Zaki Nadim, ib. 453. Nawidi 
of Rai, on fol. 338. 454. Mulla Nithâri of Tün, ib, 
455. Piéa Nihâni,ib. 456. Muhammad Salih Nisbati, 

ib. 457. Mulla Nakhli of Bukhara, ib. 458. Mir Zain- 

al'âbidin Nasha, ib. 459. Muhammadbeg Nakhat, ib. 

460. Shah Nisbati Thanisari, ib. 461. Maulana 

Ghiyâth Nâji, ib. 462. Mir Muhammad Sharif 1 

of Nishâpür, ib. 463. Wâ'iZ,ib. 464. Mirza Mubarak- 

allah Wadih, ib. 465. Mir Ma‘sim Wijdan of Sirhind, 

ib. 466. Hashim of Kandahar, on fol. 33و‎ 467. 

Maulana Halâki of Hamadân, ib. 468. Mir Yahya 

Kashi, ib. 469. Ahmadyârkhân Yakta, ib. 470. 

Yahya Uzbeg, ib. 

Index of the 23 poets quoted in the Khatimah as 

friends and contemporaries of the author, concluded by 

an account of the author himself: 

471. Mir Muhammad Husain, on fol. 3409. 472. 

Sayyid Zain-al'âbidinkhân, on fol. 342°. 473. Nawwab 

Sayyid-almulk Asad-allahkhan Bahadur Ghalib Jang, 

with the takhallus Ghalib, on fol. 343°. 474. Muham- 

mad Burhan ‘Alikhan, on fol. 3448. 475. Fakhr-i- 

dunya wa-aldin Mirzâ Muhammad Fakhir Makin of 

Natanza, ib. 476. Mir Kamar-aldin, with the takhallus 

Minnat, on fol. 344P. 477. Mir Zain-al'abidin Kirmani, 

with the takhallus Hijri, on fol. 345. 478. Mirza 

Muhit-aldinkhan of Mashhad, on fol. 346P. 479. Mirza 

Muhammad Bakhsh, with the takhallus Ashüb, on fol. 

347% 480. Mirza Aba 'Alikhân Hatif, on fol. 349%, 
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Lahir, ib. 320. Athir-aldin of Bukhara, on fol. 325. 

321. Khwâjah Abü-alkâsim Khâfi, ib. 322. Sultân 

Abü Ishak of Shirâz, ib. 323. Maulânâ Abdâl, ib. 

324, Amir Hajj of Junâbid, ib. 325. Sultân Uwais 

bin Shaikh Hasan, ib. 326. Maulana Ahi,ib. 327. Mir 

Abü-alkâsim of Fandarsag, on fol. 326%, 328. Mirza 

Ahsan-allah, the son of Jahângir's wazir Khwajah 

Abü-alhasan, ib. 329. Mir Ashki of Kumm, ib. 

330. Auji of Kashmir, ib. 331. Auji of Natanza, on 

fol. 326%. 332. Shah Azâd, ib. 333. Ahmad Kuli- 

khan Aiman, ib. 334. Mir Isma‘il Ima, ib. 335. 

Haji Lutf ‘Alibeg Adhur, ib. 336. Badr of Jajarm, 

ib. 337. Bisâti of Samarkand, ib. 338. Badi! Naşrâ- 

bâdi, ib. 3389. ‘Abd-albaki of Gimabad, ib. 0۰ 

Mirzâ Mahdi Bayân, ib. 341. Sharaf-aldin Payâm, ib. 

342. Tâbi'i of Shiraz, on fol. 3271, 343. Sultân Tukush, 

ib. 344. Mirzâ Abü-alhasan Tamannâ, ib. 345. 

Maulânâ Thabâti, ib. 346. Maulânâ Jamâl-aldin of 

Dihli, ib. 347. Mir Hashim Jur'at, called Müsawi- 

khan, ib. 348. Mulla ‘Ali Jâwid of Mâzandarân, ib. 

349. Mirzâ Ibrahim Jâhi, ib. 350. Maulana Jalal- 

aldin Muhammad Dawâli (read Dawani, according to the 

index on fol. 323"), on fol. 327b. 351. Mirza Darab 

Jâyâ, ib. 352. Mulla Zafar ‘Ali Jur'at, ib. 353. 

Sultân Husain Mirzâi Baikarâ, ib. 354. Khwajah 

Habib-allâh of Sabzwâr, ib. 355. Hairati of Trans- 

oxania, ib. 356. Haidari of Tabriz, ib. 357. Hayati 
of Gilân, ib. 358. Hayâti of Kâshân, on fol. 328b. 
359. Hakim Lahiri, ib. 360. Maulana Hasan "Ali of 
Yazd,ib. 361. Mir Hudtri of Kumm, ib. 362. Mau- 
lânâ Haidar of Tabriz, on fol. 329. o 363. Sayyid 
Muhammad Hasrat, ib. 364. Muhammad Sa‘id Hakim, 
brother of Hakim Hâdhik of Gilân, ib. 365. Sayyid 
Husain Khâliş, ib. 366. Khân'âlam, ib. 367. Mau- 
lânâ Khayâli of Harât, ib. 368. Mirza Ghiyath-aldin 
Khayâl, ib. 369. Khidrbeg Shâmlü, ib. 370. Na- 
zarbeg Khâdim, on fol. 329P. 371. Hakim Diwaki, 
ib. 372. Maulânâ Dai of Anjudân, ib. 373. Mirza 
Da’id Mutawalli, ib. 374. Mirza ‘Abdallah Dharrah, 

on fol. 330% 375. Khwâjah Rashid, ib. 376. Mir 
Haidar Mu'ammâ'i Rafi'i,ib. 377. Rafi‘ of Kazwin, ib. 
378. Mirzâ Sa'id-aldin Muhammad Rakim, ib. 379. 
Mir Muhammad “Ali Râlij of Siyâlküt, on fol. 330. 
380. Khwâjah Saif-aldin Mahmüd Raja'i, ib. 381. 
Maulânâ Rashki of Hamadân, on fol. 3318. 382. 
Muhammad Zamân Râsikh of Sirhind, ib. 383. Shaikh 
Zain-aldin Khâfi, ib. 384. Saljük Shâh bin Salghar 
Shâh, ib. 385. Maulânâ Simi Mu'ammâ'i of Nishâ- 
pür, ib. 386. Mir Sanjar, son of Mir Haidar 
Mu'ammâ”i, ib. 387. Sâlik of Yazd, on fol. 331°. 
388. Silik of Kazwin, ib. 389. Mirzâ Sâ'ir of Khura- 
sin, panegyrist and imitator of Mirzâ Jalal Asir, on fol. 
3322. 390. Sahwi of Tabriz, on fol. 333P. 391. Saif- 
almulik of Damâwand, ib. 392. Shams Shihâbi, ib. 

393. Shakir of Taharân, ib. 394. Muhammad Rida 
Shikibi of Isfahan, ib. 395. Shah Kabüd Jama, on 
fol. 3349. 396. Shah Sanjân (so in the index; the text 
has Subhân) Khwâfi, ib. 397. Mirza Abü-alkâsim 
Shaukati, ib, 398. Kâdi Shams-aldin Tabsi, ib. 399. 
Malik Shams-aldin Kurt, ib. 400. Shaikh Abü-alhasan 

Shahid of Balkh, ib. 401. Shah Shujâ' bin Amir Muba- 
riz-aldin Muhammad MuZaffar, ib. 402. Sharafjahan 
of Kazwin, ib. 403. Maulânâ Muhammad ‘Ali Shikib, 
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394 

Extracts from the diwâns of Rékhta poets, with short 
biographical notices, beginning with the famous Siraj- 
aldin “Alikhân Arzü (born A.H. 1 1۵1و‎ died 1169), who 
is the author of the well-known Persian tadhkirah 
Majma'-alnafâ'is, of two diwâns in Persian and Urdü, 
and of many other writings ; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p-133; Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Litterature Hin- 
douie et Hindoust., sec. ed.i. p.226 sg. The poets in this 
anthology follow each other in alphabetical order, and 
the biographical notices, as well as the specimens, are 
compiled according to the colophon from the tadh- 

kirahs of Ibrahim “Alikhân (that is, the ميهاربا رازلک‎ by 
the Nawwab ‘Ali Ibrâhimshâh, composed between 1195 
and 1198, see above, col. 294), of Mir Taki (that is, the 

by Mir Muhammad Taki, with the takhalluşارعشلا تاک ‏ 

Mir), of Muşhafi (that is, the یدنه‎ 4935 by Ghulam 
Hamdâni Mushafi, composed A. H. 1209, see A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 182), and of ‘Ishki (composed about A.H. 1215, 
see the preceding notice). Consequently this tadhkirah 
or anthology must have been compiled after A.H. 1215 
=A. D. 1800-1801. 

Ff. 112, ll. 12; Shikasta; size, 93 in. by 6} in. 
|(OuseLEy App. 136.] 
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Makhzan-algharâ'ib (بتارغلا نزخم)‎ 
The largest biographical dictionary of Persian poets 

which was ever written, completed by Ahmad ‘Alikhan 
Hâshimi of Sandilah, the son of Shaikh Ghulam Mu- 
hammad ibn Fadilat, at Dihli, a. 11, 1218—A.D. 1803- 
1804, according to the chronogram on the last page: 

 موّیق ريدق فطل زا هرکذت نيا
 موسوم بئارغلا نزخم» دیدرگ

gobباوخ رد دش ارم شیمامت ‏ 
 مولعم یبیغ فتاه زا ‏a متخ

 ‏On fol. 117%, 1. 11, occurs the date 1217: هک زورما ات

likewise on ff, 117,تسا یرچه هدتفه و دصود و رازه ‏ 

etc.154(, ‏ 
In his youthful days the author left his native coun- 

try, and, after much travelling, entered the service of 
the late Nawwab ‘Izzat-aldaulah Mirzâ Hasan Suhrâb- 
jang, who was the قدصلا‎ Cals, that is to say, who 
occupied the place of his father Mirzâ Muhammad 
Muhsin, the elder brother of Nawwâb Şafdarjang. A. 
Sprenger, in his Catalogue, p. 146, seems to have misun- 
derstood the preface, because he says that Ahmad “Ali- 
khan dedicated his work to Safdarjang, who died a. H. 
1167, A.D. 1753-1754. We cannot find anything 
confirming this statement. See a full list of authori- 
ties in Sprenger, loc. cit. > 
, Beginning of the preface on fol. ı2P: ظافلا رهول‎ 

 ‎ےلا ناماوت تغالب یناعم یلالو ناینب تحاصف.

On ff. ıb—rob there is a complete index یماسا تسرهف)‎ 
 ‎ The dictionary itself begins on fol. 13%, andارعش).

contains biographies and poetical extracts of the follow- 
ing poets in alphabetical order : 
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481. Mirzâ Muhammad “Ali Furügh, on fol. 350°. 

482. Mir Muhammad Mun'im, ib. 483. Rai Sinath 

Singh, with the takhallus Bidar, on fol. 350 (comp. 

Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. p. 156). 484. 

Sayyid Muhammadkhan Tabâtabâ'i, on fol. 351%. 485. 

Muhammad Hafiz Nawid, on fol. 352%. 486. Mirza 

Sadr-aldin Muhammad of Isfahan, ib. 487. Mirza 

Muhammad Safi, on fol. 352P. 488. Muhammad Katil, 

in the index Kalil, on fol. 353%. 489. Mirza “Ali 

Nakikhân, in the index Takikhân, ib. 490. Maulawi 

Sirâj-aldin “Alikhân Müjad, on fol. ووو‎ 491. Nawwab 

Mahabbatkhân Bahadur, on fol. 3562. 492. Mirza 

“Abdallah Ra'fat, ib. 493. Khwajah ‘Abdallah Ta’yid, 
on fol. 356P. 494. The author himself. 

This copy was finished at Lucknow, on Friday, the 

rıth of Rajab, A.H. 1210=January 21, A.D. 1796. 

Prefixed to the whole work is a short index, giving 

only the numbers of the single Hadikas and chapters ; 

and to each Hadikah a special table of contents. 

Ff. 438, ll. 23; Nasta‘lik; many glosses and additions on the 

margin; there are also marked in red ink the names of the poets. 

Between ff. 393 and 394 two tables, showing both hemispheres. 

Some other astronomical figures on different pages. Blanks on 
ff. 97 and :8و‎ size, 12} in. by 8} in. [Exuior 151. 
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Nikât-alshu'arâ ارعشلا)‎ GWG). 
A short tadhkirah of Rékhta poets, written in Per- 

sian, by Mir Muhammad Taki of Dihli, who was born 
at Akbarâbâd (Agra), and died about roo years old, 
between A.H. 1215 and 1221= A.D. 1800-1806, at 
Lucknow ; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 175-178, and 
Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature Hindouie et 
Hindoust., sec. ed. i. p. 46, and ii. pp. 305-321. 

This tadhkirah contains very short biographies and 
poetical specimens of 102 Hindüstâni poets, the first 
of which is Amir Khusrau, the last the author himself 
with the takhallus Mir. 

 _ ‏:Beginning راوازس تسوا هک نیرفآ نخست دمح دعب

e ==‏ 

Dated the reth of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1211= 
November 13, A. D. 1796. 

Ff. 66, ll. 15; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 8ğin. by 52 in. 
[Exuior 394. 
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Tadhkira-i-Tshki یقشع)‎ 1,535). 
A Persian dictionary of Rékhta poets, containing 439 

short biographies, alphabetically arranged, with small 
extracts, by Miyân Rahmat-allâh “Ishki of Patna, the son 
of Mujrim, completed about A.H. 1215 —A.D. 1800— 
18or. For further details refer to A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 183, and Garein de Tassy, Histoire de la 
Littérature Hindouie et Hindoust., ii. p. 47. This work 
begins, without a preface, with Sirâj-aldin “Alikhân 

Arai: فلخ یولمد‎ pels وزرا ناغملع نیدلا جارس‎ 
 ,‎ 2+, and concludes with Hasan ‘Alikhanنیدلا ماسح

with the takhallus Yas. The author’s name occurs on 

fol. 57> as the 272nd. No date. 

Ff. 97, 1.17; careless Nasta‘lik; mounted MS. ; size, 9} in. 
by 6; in. [Exuior 396.] 
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48. Maulânâ Jamâl-aldin ibn Husâm of Harât, author 
of the ,همان رواخ‎ on fol. 302, 49. Maulana Muhammad, 

commonly called Ibn Husâm, ib. 50. Ibn Jalal, who cele- 
brated in song Kamâl-aldin of Isfahan, ib. 51. Shaikh 
Abü-alfadl of Mahna, one of Shaikh Abü Sa‘id’s 
descendants, ib. 52. Khwajah Abdi Sa‘id Muwayyad, 
also descendant of Abi Sa‘id, ib. 53. Shaikh Aba 
Nasr of Mahna, the brother of the preceding, ib. 54. 
Khwajah Abü-alkâsim Khwafi, ib. 55. Afdal, ib. 56. 
Sayyid Kutb-aldin Amir Hajj of Günâbâd, contempo- 
rary with Sultân Husain Mirza and Amir ‘Alishir, ib. 
57. Maulana Anwari Saudâ'i, on fol. 30>, 58. Sultan 
Uwais bin Shaikh Hasan Nüyân, mentioned by ‘Aufi 
and Daulatshah, ib. 59. Maulana Ahli of Khurâsân, 
a friend of Sultan Mirza, ib. 60. Maulana Ahli of 
Shiraz, the author of the JS. , on fol. 31% 61. 
Amirzâda Mu‘azzam Khwâjah Asafi, died 70 years 
old, A.H. 928, on fol. 33%. 62. Mir Abü-alkâsim of 
Fandarsag, in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, on fol. 34>. 63. Mau- 
lana Ahi, ib. 64. Mulla Ibrahim Husain, on fol. 358. 
65. Shaikh Abü-alkâsim of Kâzarün, ib. 66. Hakim 
Abü-alfath of Gilân, the son of Maulana ‘Abd-alrazzak, 
who was highly praised by “Urfi, on fol. 35>. 67. Kadi 
Asad, ib, 68. Fakhr-alshu‘ara Anas bin Naşüh, lived 
in Sultân Abi Sa‘idkhan’s reign, author of a همان هدر‎ 
which he dedicated to the Wazir Khwajah Ghiyâth- 
aldin Muhammad Rashid, ib. 69. Maulana Ibn ‘Imad of 
Shiraz, composed also a ,همان هد‎ ib. 70. Mafkhar- 
alzurafâ Maulânâ Abi Ishak of Shiraz, ib. 71. Mir 
Yusuf Amiri, panegyrist of the Sultan Shahrukh, on 
fol. 362, 72. Khwâjah Auhad Mustaufi of Sabzwâr, ib. 
73. Maulana Amin-aldin of Manzilabad, seems to have 
been contemporary with Kâtibi, ib. 74. Abü-alhasan 
Mirzâ, the son of Sultân Husain Mirzâ, ib. 75. Afdal- 
beg, a Turk, went to India under Humâyün, ib. 76. 

Shaikh Ahmad Ghazali (Ghazal is a place near Tis), 

author of the ےئارل‎ OLS, on fol. 36۲. 77. Amir Fadil 

Khwajah Afdal-aldin Muhammad, ib. 78. Shaikh 
Abü-alkâsim, the son of Shihâb-aldin, ib. 79. Ajri 

Diwâna, under Jahangir, ib. 80. Ahwali of Sistân, ib. 

81. Mir Ahsani, under Jahângir, ib. 82. Shâh Abü- 
alkâsim Amri, lived in Shah Tahmâsp's reign, ib. 83. 
Shaikh Ahmad of Kazwin, ib. 84. Maulânâ Muham- 
mad Akdasi, ib. 85. Maulânâ Azhari of Kashmir, 
whosé name was Muhammad “Alibeg, under Jahangir, 
on fol. 37% 86. Mirza Asirbeg ibn Kilijkhan Dhü- 
alkadar, ib. 87. Haji Isma‘il of Kazwin, ib. 88. 8 
‘Ali Ibn Khabbaz-i-Hakim, ib. 89. Khwajah Ahmad 
Sarraf of Isfahan, ib. 90. Mir Mu'min Adâ'i, ib. 
91. Mirza Ahmad Kamanéa Kashi, on fol. 37>. 92. 
Makşüd Kalida Asiri, ib. 93. Maulana, Abü-alkâsim 
Asiri of Rai, ib. 94. Mukhtârbeg Asiri,ib. 95. Asiri of 
Shiraz, ib. 96. Asiri of Turbat, ib. 97. Hadrat Jalal- 
aldin Muhammad Akbarpâdishâh, the son of Humâyün, 
ib. 98. Maulana Agahi, ib. 99. Afsari, ib. 100. Ashraf- 

khân Munshi of Mashhad, went to India under Akbar, 
ib. 101. Ibrâhimbeg Bakhshi, on fol. 384, 102. As- 
dakâ of Hamadân, ib. 103. Mirzâ Muhammad Akbar 

of Kazwin, ib. 104, Mir Ashki of Kumm, the son of 
Sayyid “Ali Muhtasib, contemporary with Ghazâli of 
Mashhad, ib. 105. Maulânâ Kâsim Arslan of Tüs, 
died at Lâhür, under Akbar, A.H. 995,ib. 106. Mirzâ 
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1. Abü Sa‘id bin Abü-alkhair, died A. ۲۲, 440, on fol. 
13>. 2. Shaikh "Abdallâh Muhammad bin Hanif, died 
A.H. 391, on fol.14*. 3. Shaikh-alislâm Ahmad Namaki 
Jami, with the Kunyah Abü Nasr, the name Ahmad 
ibn al-Husain and the epithet Zhanda-fil, born A.H. 
441, died A.H. 536 (chronogram: سدق‎ als دمحا‎ 
1) ib. 4. Shaikh Abü Isma'il ‘Abdallah-al- Ansari, 

on fol.152. 5. Shaikh Abü-alhasan Kharakâni, contem- 
porary with Ibn Sina and Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna, ib. 
6. Shaikh Aba Sa'id Buzghush, a pupil of Suhrawardi’s, 
on fol. 15». 7. Sayyid Ashraf Jahangir of Simnân, died 
A.H. 808, ib. 8. Abü-alfaraj Mas‘id Rüni, on fol. 189, 

9. Shaikh alra'is Abü “Ali bin ‘Abdallah bin Husain 
bin Sina, ib. 10. Athir-aldin Muhammad Akhsikati of 
Farghana, contemporary with Khakani,ib. 11. Maulana 
Azhari, one of the older poets, quoted by ‘Aufi, on fol. 
18>, 12. Maulânâ Imami of Harat, contemporary with 
Sa'di and Majd-aldin Hamgar, ib. 13. Malik-alshu'arâ 
Abü-al'ulâ of Ganja, Khâkâni's spiritual guide and 
father-in-law, on fol. rgb. o 14. Athir-aldin of Aumân 
(near Hamadan), died in the time of Hulagikhan, ib. 
15. Ibn Khatib of Ganja, ib. 16. Abü-almafâkhir of 
Rai, ib. 17. Abübakr of Kirmân, on fol. 20% 18. 

Shaikh Abü - alkâsim Ibn Yâsin; one Rubâ'i of his 
was highly praised by Aba Sa'id bin Abü-alkhair,ib. 19. 
Sultan ‘Ala-aldin-wa-aldunyah Atsiz bin Muhammad, the 
Khwârizmshâh and patron of Watwat, ib. 20. Aba Nasr 
Faryabi, ib. 21. Athir-aldin of Abhar (whose name 
was ,(سابع نب لضفم‎ died in the time of Hulâgükhân, 
ib. 22.Ustad Arshadi, on fol. 20b. 23. Hakim Abübakr 
Azraki, the panegyrist of Tughdnshah, ib. 24. Abi 
Salik of Gurgan, flourished in the reign of ‘Umar bin 
Laith, ib. 25. Ustad Asadi of Tis, the teacher of 
Firdausi, ib. 26. Sayyid Mu‘in-aldin Hasan Ashrafi of 
Samarkand, on fol. 218, 27. Afdal-aldin Muhammad 
Kashi, the uncle of Khwâjah Nasir-aldin Tüsi, ib. 
28. Shams-aldin Afarin, on fol. 21>, 29. Alpkhan, 
generally called Ulughkhân A‘zam, was originally a 
slave of Sultân Nâşir-aldin bin Altamish, the pâdishâh 
of Dihli, ib. 30. Auhad-aldin Anwari, on fol. 22% 31. 
Shaikh Abü Hâmid Auhad-aldin of Kirmân, a pupil 
of Suhrawardi's, on fol. 24b. 32. Shaikh Auhadi 
of Maragha, pupil of the preceding, and author of 
the مچ‎ als, on fol. 25% 33. Shaikh Abü-alkâsim of 
Gurgân, on fol. 26%. 34. Amir Mahmüd of Faryü- 
madh, called Ibn Yamin, ib. 35. Fakhr-almillah wa- 
aldin Adhuri albaihaki alhashimi, a pupil of Shaikh 
Muhyi-aldin Tüsi, on fol. 27>. 36. Khwajah Afdal- 
aldin Muhammad Mirak of Isfahan, on fol. 28>. 37. 
Mirza Abübakr bin Mirza Jaki bin Mirzâ Shahrukh, a 
nephew of Ulughbeg, ib. 38. Mirzâ Abübakr bin Sultan 
Abu Sa'id,on fol. 29%. 39. Mirza Ibrahim of Badakhshân 
(born A. H. 941, died A. H. 967, according to the ta’rikhs 

 ‎ ib. 40. Maulanaردپ دیما لخت وک), ‎ andردپ دیما لخ
Abdal, ib. 41. Maulana Abdal of Isfahan, attached to 
Sam Mirza Safawi, killed before Kandahar, ib. 42. Kadi 
Abü-albarakah of Samarkand, ib. 43. Maulânâ Ablahi, 
ib. 44. Atashi, ib. 45. Sultân Ahmad Jalâir bin 
Sultân Uwais bin Shaikh Hasan Nüyân, ib. 46. 
Khwajah Ikhtiyârzâda, author of the رایتخالا راتخ‎ ib. 
47. Maulânâ Umidi Râzi Taharâni (whose name was 
Khwâjah Arjâsp), a pupil of Mulla Dawâni, ib. 
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crown-prince (S33 (هدازهاش‎ ; his first takhallus was 
Khaufi, ib. 169. Akhtari of Tarshiz, ib. 170. Zamânâ 
the painter «(شاقن)‎ of Isfahan, with the takhallus Anwar, 

ib. 171. Mir Abü-albakâ, ib. 172. Hasan Ashrafi of 
Samarkand, one of the older poets, ib. 173. Amini of 
Mashhad, ib. 174. Amini of Turbat, ib. 175. Mulla 
Muhammad Amin of Jarbâdkân, on fol. 43>. 176. Mir 
Ajri of Harat, ib. 177. Mirza Abi Talib of Shahrastan, 
ib. 178. Aba Turâbbeg of Anjudan, ib. 179. Mir 
Sultân Ibrahim Amini, ib. 180. Mukimai Ihsan of 
Mashhad, ib. 181. Mulla Athiri of Mashhad, ib. 
182. Izadi of Yazd, ib. 183. ‘Iwadbeg Iksir, went to 
India when Shâhjahân was still a young prince, ib. 
184. Ikhtirâ'i of India, ib. 185. Adham Kashi, ib. 186. 
Akâ Muhammad of Kâ'in (between Nishâpür and Işfa- 
hân), ib. 187. Mirzâ Abü-alhasan Ashnâ, ib. 188. 
Ayati of Işfahân, ib. 189. Khalifah Asad-allâh of 
Isfahan, ib. 190. Mirzâ Muhammad Akbar of Kazwin, 
ib. 191. Shaikh Ahmad Badili, ib. 192. Kadi Ahmad 
of Sistân, commonly ealled Mulla Ghurüri, ib. ۰ 
Maulânâ Shaikh Ahmad, on fol. 44%. 194. Mulla ۵ 
of Taran, ib. 195. Mir Ahmad Haji of Kashghar, ib. 
196. Amir Mu‘in-aldin Ashraf, ib. 197. Arshad of 
Shiraz, ib. 198. Mir Abü-alfath of Günâbâd, ib. 199. 
Ashübi of Natanza, ib. 200. Aflaki, ib. 201. Amir 
Kadi of Rai, with the takhallus Asiri, under Akbar, ib. 

202. Ismâ'il the tent-maker (545 ,(همیخ‎ of Isfahan, ib. 
203. Malik-alkalâm Mujir-aldin Ahmad of Sajâwand, ib. 
204. Kilij Muhammadkhan, with the takhallus Ulfati, 
belonged to Akbar's (5,542 ,یارما‎ ib. 205. Kadi 
Ahmad Ghaffâri of Kazwin, the author of the Nigâristân, 

dieda.r.975,ib. 206. Âtashi of Kandahar, one of Bâbar's 
Amirs, died under Akbar A.H. 973, on fol. 44b. 207. 
Mir Sharif Amani of Isfahan, ib. 208. Maulana Ulfati 
of Yazd (according to the index, of Hardt), was made 
prisoner by Akbar, but pardoned.  Badâ'üni mentions 
him in his history, ib. 209. Mirza Jalal Asir of Shah- 
rastân, under Shah ‘Abbas, ib. 210. Sayyid-i-pâknasab 
Mir Muhammad Ahsan ازفلر‎ was highly respected, 
especially in Shâhjahânâbâd, on fol. 46%, 211. Amanat 
Ram in Dihli, on fol. 46>. 212. Mir Asad-aldin of 
Bukhara, ib. 213. Nawwab Zafarkhân Ahsan, offspring 
of Khwajah Abü-alhaşan, was governor of Kashmir, 
ib. 214. 'Inâyatkhân Ashnâ, the author of a history of 
the first thirty years of Shâhjahân, ib. 215. Mirza Ibrâ- 
him Adham Safawi, under Shâhjahân and ‘Alamgir, ib. 

216. Maulawi Muhammad Sa‘id Ijaz of Akbarâbâd, on 
fol. 47>. 217. Mirza Ibrahim of Baghdad, on fol. 48%. 218. 
Muhammad Ibrahim Insaf, ib. 219. Mirza “Abd-alrasül 
Istighna, ib. 220. Mirza Istighnâ of Kashmir, flourished 
in Shâhjabânâbâd, ib. 221. Shaikh Anwar of Lâhür, 
ib. 222. Khwâjah Anwar, ib. 223. Hakim Sadr- 
aldin Muhammad, generally called Masih-alzamân, with 
the takhallus Hahi, a clever physician, went young to 
India, ib. 224. Imtiyâz of Isfahan, ib. 225. Haji Mu’min 
İmân, mentioned by Hazin, on fol. 48>. 226. Mirza 
Isma'il of Isfahan, also noticed by Hazin, ib. 227. 

Mirza Abü-alma'âli of Mashhad, contemporary with 
Shaikh Hazin, ib. 228. Mulla Ismi, ib. 229, Shaikh 

Sirâj-aldin “Alikhân Ârzü of Gwâliyâr, under Akbar, ib. 

230. Nawwâb Nizâm-almulk Âsafjâh, under ‘Alamgir, 
who was his protector, on fol. 49%. 231. Mir Muham- 
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Asadbeg of Kazwin, went to India under Jahangir, on 
fol. 38>. 107. Abtari of Badakhshan, ib. 108. Maulana 
Amini, ib. 109. Maulânâ Ulfati, the brother of Shaikh 

‘Ali Naki of Kamarah, ib. 110. Maulana Amini of Najaf, 

ib. 111. Maulana Adham of Kazwin, ib. 112. Mau- 

lânâ Yul Kulibeg Anisi, went to India under Akbar, 

on fol. 39%. 113. Mir Ilâhi of Hamadân, went to India 
under Shâhjahân, on fol. 39. 114. Mulla Muhammad 
Sa'id Ashraf, the son of Mulla Muhammad Salih of Ma- 

zandaran, went to India under Akbar and entered the 

service of Nawwâb Zib-alnisa Begam, ib. 115. Maulana 
Auji of Natanza, on fol. 40%, 116. Auji of Kashmir, ib. 
117. Auji of Shiraz, ib. 118. Khwajah Aka Mir 
of Hamadân, ib. 119. Shaikh Aman-allah Amani, 
born in India, lived in Humâyün's reign, ib. 
Khwâjah Muhammad Amin, a merchant of Kâshân, 
who went to India under Jahângir,ib. 121. Maulânâ 
Ahang, under Jahangir, on fol. 419, 122. Kadi Amin 
of Marw, ib. 123. Maulânâ Ahmad, ib. 124. Ahmad 
Mirak Salihi, the elder brother of Salihi, ib, 125. 
Khwajah Allâhkuli, ib. 126. Maulana Azali, ib. 127. 
Khwâjah Afdal-aldin Muhammad, the son of Khwâjah 
Diyâ-aldin of Kirmân, one of Sultân Husain Mirzâ 

Baikarâ's wazirs, ib. 128. Darwish Ashraf, ib. 129. 
Mir Amâni of Harât, ib. 130. Shaikh “Abd-alrahmân 
Unsi, ib. 131. Hasanbeg Unsi, went to India in Jahân- 
gir's reign, ib. 132. Anisi of Mashhad (whose name was 
Hasan Sanjar), ib. 133. Muhammad Sharif Izadi, 
under Jahangir, ib. 134. Sayyid Asad-allâh Mu'am- 
mâ'i, on fol. 415, 135. Maulana Asli, quoted in Amir 
“Alishir's tadhkirah, ib. 136. Sadid-aldin Muhammad, 
with the two takhalluses Sadid and [ahi, ib. 137. Mau- 
lânâ ‘Izim, with the takhallus Ijaz, ib. 138. لغصش‎ 
Amini of Yazd, ib. 139. Khwâjah Iftikhâr, ib. 140. 
Imâmi of Ardabil, ib. 141. Ansari of Kumm, ib. 
142. Mir Shâh Mir İmân, ib. 143. Mirzâ Abü-alhu- 
sain, of Shirâz, ib. 144. Muhammad Salim Afghan, the 
grandson of Khanjahan Lüdi,ib. 145. Azhari, ib. 146. 
Mirza Ashraf, the grandson of Mir Bakir Damad, ib. 
147. Ahmadbeg the brother of Maulana Majdhüb of 
Tabriz, on fol. 42% 148. Ustad ‘Ali Akbar, was 
Mi‘marbashi (principal architect), ib. 149. Ibrâhimbeg 
Shimla, Beglerbeg of Harât, ib. 150. Mirza Shafi‘ai 
Athar, ib. 151. Mir Afsar, the son of Mir Sanjar 

Kashi ibn Mir Haidar Mu'ammâ'i, ib. 152, Mulla 
Husain Âshüb of Mazandaran, ib. 153. Mir Ashüb, ib. 
154. Abü-alkaram of Farâhân, ib. 155. Mirza Niyaz 
Umid of Balkh, ib. 156. Mulla Arâm,ib. 157. Mirza 
Sharif Ilhâm of Işfahân, went to India, ib. 158. Mir 

Amani of Kabul, died at Jaunpür A.H. 981, through a 
fall from his horse, ib. 159. Mirza’ Ahmad, on fol. 42>. 

160. Hakim Abt Talib of Tabriz, ib. 161. “Ali Naki 
Anwar of Isfahan, ib. 162. Ismâ'il Bakharzi, ib. 163. 
Mir Ahsani, son of Mir Abü-alfath Müsawi of Lâhür, 
ib. 164. Mir Muhammad Bâkir Dâmâd Ishrak, died 
A.H. 1046 (see the chronogram, هدرم ار نيدو ملع سورع‎ 

olels), ib. 165. Maulana Afdal of Sarakhs, on fol. 430. 
166. Abi Muhammad bin Muhammad alrashidi, ib. 
167. Akhtari of Yazd, went to India several times, ib. 
168. Maulana Amini, lived a short time in Gujarat 

with Khwâjah Nizâm-aldin Ahmad, and afterwards 

entered the service of Jahangir, when he was still 
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called تعیرشو تفرعم رح! سایلاو تقیرط روط یسوم‎ 

 ‎ AZ, contemporary with Ahmad binهیفوص 3553 یاوشیپ و
Khidrawaih, ib. 272. Burhân-aldin Ardalâni, one of the 
older poets, quoted by‘Aufi, ib. 273. Abü-alhasan ‘Ali 
alsarakhsi albahrâmi, the panegyrist of Nâşir-aldin 
Sabuktagin, ib. 274, Burhan-aldin Muhammad ‘Abd- 
alaziz, on fol. 56%. 275. Batlamiyüs-i-Iskandari, ib. 
276. Badr-aldin Haji, a pupil of Majd-aldin Hamgar, 
ib. 277. Khwâjah Pindar of Rai, one of the oldest 
Persian poets, ib. 278. Khwâjah Abü Hafs Bikhabar, 
ib. 279. Pür-i-Faridün of Shirâz, ib. 280. Shaikh 
Bahâ-aldin Zakariyyâ, a pupil of Suhrawardi's, ib. 
281. Mirzâ Baisunkar bin Mirzâ Shâhrukh, contem- 
porary with Amir Shâhi of Sabzwâr, ib. 282. Bâbar, 
the son of Baisunkar Mirzâ, ib. 283. Mir Abü-albakâ 
Bakâ'i, contemporary with Sultân Husain Mirzâ, on fol. 
578. 284. Badr-aldin Cadi, panegyrist of Sultân 
Muhammad Tughluk and contemporary with Amir 
Khusrau, ib. 285. Kadi Başir, ib. 286. 48 
Baki of Bukhara, ib. 287. Badi‘ of Tabriz, ib. 288. 
Batini of Balkh,ib. 289. Hafiz Kaman Abrüi Panahi, 
ib. 290. Badi‘-alzaman Mirza ibn Sultân Husain ibn 
Mirza Baikarâ, ib. 291. Pür-i-Bahâi Jami, a pupil of 
Rukn-aldin Kubâ'i and contemporary with Humâm ; 
he is quoted by Daulatshâh, ib. 292. Sayyid Burhân- 
aldin, on fol. 57b. 293. Maulânâ Kamâl-aldin Banna’, 
became king of poets at Khusraukhân's court after 
Jâmi's death, ib. 294. Maulana Badr of Shirwân, 
quoted by Daulatshâh, on fol. 582, 295. Maulana 
Baidâ, ib. 296. Maulânâ Bayâni, ib. 297. Maulânâ 
Bakâ'i, quoted in ‘Alishir’s tadhkirah, and his wife Bibi 
Atün, ib. 298. Mir “Arab Badihi of Tüs, on fol. 58b, 
299. Mir Muhammad Bâkir of Tis, ib. 300. Maulana 
Badr of Tashkand, ib. 301. Maulânâ Barandak (Spren- 
ger: Baronduk), protégé of prince Baikarâ, the son of 
“Umar Shaikh Sultân and grandson of Timür, ib. 302. 
Maulana Badakhshi of Samarkand, panegyrist of Mirza 
Ulughbeg, ib. 303. Wazirzâda Khwâjah Shihab-aldin 
‘Abdallah Bayâni, one of Sultân Husain's Amirs, ib. 
304, Maulânâ Bisâti of Samarkand, flourished according 
to Daulatshâh under Sultân Khalil Bahâdur; he had at 
first the takhalluş Hasiri, which on Khwâjah ‘Ismat- 
allah’s advice he afterwards exchanged for Bisâti, ib. 
305. Maulana Bâbâshâh, on fol. 59%. 306. Maulana 
Bulbuli of Yazd, ib. 307. Mirza Bakir Najm-i-thani, 
went to India in Jahângir's reign, ib. 308. Badr-aldin 
Kiwami, ib. 309. Maulana Bahari of Kumm, went 
to India under Jalâl-aldin Akbar, ib. 310. Bahari 

oS lived at the same time, ib. 311. Bakirیراج ‏ 
Khurdah Kashi, ib. 312. Begtasch Beg, ib. 313.‏ 
Bahâdurkhân of Sabzwâr, ib. 314. Mir “Akil Bazmi 

315. Bakhshi of Tabriz, on fol. 5gb. 
316. Payâmi Kalandar, ib. 317. Bazmi of Karj (or 
Karaj), ib. 318. “Abd-albâki of Günâbâd, the intimate 

friend of Mirza Abü-alfath Ibrahim Mirzâ Jami ibn 
Bahram Mirza, ib, 319. Sultân Parwiz, the son of 
Jahangir, ib. 320. Mirzâ ‘Abdallah Burhan of Nishâ- 
pur, was in the service of Parwiz, ib. 321. Fakhr- 
ala‘rab wa-ala‘jam Hadrat Shaikh Bahâ-aldin jabal'âmili 
(comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 368 and 369), ib. 322. 
Maulana Basir, on fol. 612, 323. Panahi of Hamadân, ib. 

324, Bint-i- Husam-i-Lar (the daughter of Husâm of Lar), 
۳ 
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mad Aminkhân Misawi, called Burhân-almulk Satâdat- 
khan of Nishapur, one of the Amirs of Muhammadshah, 
ib. 232. Shah Fakir-allâh Afarin of Lâhür, also in 
Muhammadshâh's reign, on fol. 49>. 233. Haji Rabi‘ 
Anjab, known as Haji Maghribi, born at Isfahan, lived 
in Shâhjahânâbâd, and wrote imitations to Naziri’s 
diwan_and also to Nizâmi's Khamsah, died a. Hr. 1195 
pik. لاس هسو تسیب‎ Vk, 5), ib. 234. 
Kizilbashkhân Umid, whose name was Muhammad 
Rida of Hamadân, brought up at Isfahan; he received 
his takhalluş from Mirza Tahir Wahid, went to India 
in Bahâdurshâh's reign, and died at Jahânâbâd, a. ۰ 
1159, ib. 235. Haji Lutf “Alibeg Adhur, the nephew 
of Wali Muhammadkhân Masrür and author of the 

Atashkada ; his first takhalluses were Wâlih and Nakhat, 

on fol. 50. 236. Nawwâb Amirkhân Anjâm, the son 
of ‘Alamgir’s ‘Umdat-almulk, ib. 237. Haji ‘Abd- 
alwasi’, with the takhallus Akdas, on fol. 514. 238. 
Shaikh Nadhr, with the takhallus Agâh, of Dihli, ib. 

239. Nür-allâh Iktidâ, ib. 240. Shah Wali-allâh 
Ishtiyak, a pupil of Mirzâ ‘Abd-alghanibeg Kabil, ib. 
241. Ahmad Kulikhân Aiman, went to India under 
Muhammadshah, ib. 242, Muhammad Sadik [ka at 
Dihli, ib. 243. Intikhabi, whose name was Dardibeg, 
ib. 244. Mulla Abi, ib. 245. Shaikh Ibrahim, the 
uncle of ‘Ali Hazin, ib. 246. Mirzâ Ibrahim, the 
brother of Mirzâ Najafkhân Sadr, ib. 247. Khalifah 
Muhammad Ibrahim, born at Dihli, a. x. 1087, ib. 
248. Atharkhân Athar, on fol. 51>. 249. Mirzâ Mu- 
hammad Ahsan, ib. 250. Mir Imâm-aldin Iksir, ib. 
251. Mir Nur Iksir, contemporary with “Ali Hazin, ib. 
252. Mu'azzazkhân Afsar, whose name was Muhammad 
“Alibeg, under Shâhjahân, ib. 253. Muhammad “Alibeg 
Afsar, ib. 254. Ghulâm Mustafa Insân,ib. 255, 
Shaikh Hafiz-allâh Ithm in Dihli,ib. 256. Ishâkkhân, 
called Mu’taman-aldaulah, mentioned by Khan Arzi, ib. 
257. Mirzâ Mahdi hi, mentioned by Hazin, ib. 
258. Mir Ma'şüm Asl, the son of Mir Sayyid ‘Ali Jabiri 
Mihri, on fol. 528. 259. Hakim Abi Talib, ib. 260. 
Kishanéand Ikhlâş in Dihli, ib. 261. Aéaldas, of the 
Khatri tribe in Shâhjahânâbâd, ib. 262. Mir Hawang- 
khan Afghan, was prefect of the archives رتفد ةغوراد)‎ 

 ,‎ of Timürshâh, ib. 263. Sayyid Inshâ-allâhkhânهناخ)
with the takhalluş Inshâ, the son of Mâshâ-allâhkhân, 
grandson of Shih Nür-allâh Najafi, a clever phy- 
sician, contemporary with Mir Muhammad Hasan 
Katil (who died at Lucknow, A.H. 1233), ib. 264. Abt 
Bayazid bin Muzaffar, the brother of Shih Shuja‘, on fol. 
52>. 265. Khwâjah Amirkhan, with the takhalluş Amir, 
one of Khwajah ‘Abdallah Ahrâr's descendants, also 
contemporary with Katil, ib. 
under Shah ‘Alam, on fol. 549. 267. Aftab, 1. 6. Shah 
‘Alam himself, هم‎ fol. 549 margin. 268. Mirzâ Mu- 
hammad Aminkhân, with the takhallus Amin, the 
father of Nawwab Asad-aldaulah Rustam-almulk Mirza 
Muhammad Takikhân Bahadur Filjang, born at Nisha- 
pur, went to India in early youth and lived at the 
same time as the preceding ones, on fol. 54>. 269. 
Bahadur Hishmatjang, with the takhallus Ihtishâm, 
under Shah ‘Alam, on fol. 552. 270. Bahâdur Sam- 
şâmjang, with the takhalluş As'ad, now 18 years old, 
on fol. 55b. 271. Hadrat Bâyazid Bistâmi, who is 
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Auhadi, ib. 376. Hâji Muhammad Naki Bismil of 
Dâmaghân, ib. 377. Maulana Bismili of Sabzwar, ib. 

378. Âkâ Salih Burhan of Sijistân, went to Shâhja- 
hânâbâd, ib. 379. Mir Burhân of Abarküh, a Şüfi, ib, 
380. Mirzâ Bâkir, ib. 381. Hâji Bâkir, ib. 382. 
Bâkiyâ of Banaras, ib. 383. Mirza Bakir of Tabriz, a 
pupil of Aka Husain Khwânsâri, ib. 384. Sarmadanbeg 
Brahman, ib. 385. Baka of Khwârizm, ib. 386. Pir 
Dihkân, ib. 387. Partawi of Shiraz, ib. 388. Bibi 
Bidili, sister of Mirza “Abdallâh Diwâna, on fol. 66b, 
389. Bibi Bidili, another poetess of the same name, ib. 
390. Bikasi of Sabzwâr,ib. 391. Panâhi of Dârâbjird, 
ib. 392. Panâhi of Astarâbâd, ib. 393. Bâkirbeg 

Shâmlü هتوفص نادناخ یاهداز كبرلکب)‎ 5), ib. 4 
Binish of Kashmir, lived under Aurangzib at Shâhja- 
hânâbâd,ib. 395. Maulânâ Bikhudi, ib. 396. Another 
Maulânâ Bikhudi of Hamadân, ib. 397. Muhammad 
Bâkir, the goldsmith of Işfahân, ib. 398. Pairawi of 
Siwa, a disciple of Khwâjah Asafi, ib. 399. 8 
Jami of Lâhür, with the takhalluş Bikhud, composed 
many chronograms, for instance, on the birth of Mirzâ 
Isma‘il, the son of Nawwâb Asadkhan, that is, Nawwab 

Dhü-alfakârkhân, on fol. 674, 400. Bhübat Rai Khatri, — 
with the takhalluş Bighamm, went from the Panjâb to 
Dihli and entered the service of Shaikh Muhammad 
Sadik, ib. 401. Sharaf-aldin Payâm,ib. 402. Udaibhân 
Bahar, was born in India, lived at Dibli, ib. 403. Haji 
Bina of Marw, a merchant at Ahmadabad in Gujarat, ib. 
404. Candarbhân Brahman, lived at Akbarâbâd, and 
acted as Munshi to the prince Muhammad Dara Shuküh, 
is best known as author of the . > Lae, ib. 405. 
Shah Khalil-allâh Binawâ, the son and heir of Khalifah 
Ibrâhim, on fol. 67». 406. Mirzâ Muhammad Shafi‘, 
with the takhalluş Bismil of Nishâpür, the uncle of Abü- 
almansirkhan Şafdarjang and Mirzâ Muhsin Maghfür; 
he had four very beautiful daughters, and Nawwâb 
Muhammad Kulikhân, Nawwâb Sayyid Muhammad- 
khan, Nawwab Mirza “Abd-almuttalibkhân, and Naw- 
wâb Muhammad “Alikhân were their famous sons, ib. 
407. Shaikh Muhammad Bitâb; the author of this 
tadhkirah saw him in the house of Mirza Ja‘far Sahib, 
the son and heir of Nawwâb Muhammad Kulikhân, ib. 
408. Bizhankhan, on fol. 682, 409. Mirza Bayânâ, ib, 
410. Mirza Bakâi Tabâtabâ'i, ib. 411, Arslanbeg Baha- 
dur, ib. 412. Bakir, ib. 413. Maulana Bihishti of 
Harât, ib. 414. Shah Bahjat, ib. 415. ‘Alé-aldin wa 
aldunyah Tukush bin Arslan, ib. 416. Tâj Tumrân 
Shah, ib. 417. Sharaf-alwuzarâ Malik Taj-aldin, con- 
temporary with Sayyid-alajall Zahir-aldin, ib. ۰ 
Sharaf-alru'asâ Tâj-aldin YI of Sarakhs, on fol. ۳ 
419. Mulla Tabii of Khwânsâr, ib. 420. Maulana 
Tadhrawi of Abhar, the nephew of Maulana Nargisi, 
went to India under Akbar, ib. 421. Maulana Tâbi'i 

of Shirâz, ib. 422. Maulânâ Mir Tashbihi of Kâshân, 

whose name was “Ali Akbar, went several times to India. 

and settled in Akbarâbâd, on fol. 69%. 423. Hakim 
Taki-aldin of Kumm, ib. 424. Taki-aldin Muhammad, 

known as Taki Auhadi, the author of the famous tadh- 

kirah (comp. Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. 
Pp. 134), ib. 425. Maulana Tajalli of Kashan, friend of 

Maulana Naziri, on fol. 69>. 426. Maulana Tâj-aldin 
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ib. 325. Bint-albukhâriyyah (the daughter of ai 

ib. 326. Mirzâ Barkhwardar Yer >), ib. 7 
Maulânâ Bikasi of Ghazna, went to ii and died 
A.H. 703, ib. 328. ‘Abd-albaki of Günâbâd, with the 
takhalluş Bâki, ib. 329. Bayâdi, composed at Agra 
verses in homage of Kâsim Kâhi and Ghazâli of Mashhad, 

ib, 330. Maulana Bakâ'i, went to the Dakhan and after- 
wards to Gujarat, where he lived with Mirza Nizam- 
aldin Ahmad; his first takhalluş was Maftal, ib. 331. 
Bahâ-aldin of Kash (in Transoxania), on fol. 61>. 332. 
Amir ala‘zam Nawwâb Bairamkhan, a descendant of 
Mirza Jahanshah, commonly called Khânkhânân, first in 
Babâr's, afterwards in Humâyün's service, was also highly 
esteemed by Akbar, who called him Lb (father), ib. 
333. Bahâdurkhân, son of Haidar Sultân Üzbeg Shaibâni 
and brother of Khânzamân ; his original name was Mu- 
hammad Said, on fol. 62>. 334. Shaikh ‘Abd-alsalam 
Payâmi; his father came from Arabia and settled in 
İrân, on fol. 63% 335. Maulânâ Badr-aldin, quoted 
in the Haft Iklim, ib. 336. Mir Muhammad Bâkir of 
Yazd, ib. 337. Badr-aldin Nür of Harat, quoted by 
Taki Auhadi, ib. 338. Firüzshâh Bahmani of the 
Dakhan, ib. 339. Maulana Baki of Sarakhs, ib. 340. 

Mirza Bakir, ib. 341. Baki of Damawand, ib. 342. 
Bahâ-aldin of Baghdad, ib. 343. Badi‘i of Samarkand, 
ib. 344, Mulla Bâki of Harat, on fol. 63>. 345. Bakir 
of Bukhara, ib. 346. Mir Bighammi of Natanza, ib. 
347. Baki of Nâ'in ib. 348. Mirzâ Bakir, known as 

Bâbeg (ew), ib. 349. Muhammad Bâkir یتیزکر د‎ (or 
ib. 350. Maulana Bâkir of 6در ‏ 

the district of Isfahan), ib. 351. Bahai of Kazwin,3 ‏ 
ib. 352. Mirzâ Husâm Bahari, ib. 353. Bahai of‏ 
Samarkand, ib. 354. Bahrâmbeg, ib. 355. Mulla‏ 
Haji Bahram of Bukhara, ib. 356. Piribeg Turkman,‏ 
ib. 357. Mullâ Hamid of Badakhshân, ib. 358. Bih-‏ 
zâdbeg Bayâni, ib. 359. Bayâni of Khurâsân, ib.‏ 

Bazmi of Kazwin, ib. 361. Mullâ Yüsuf Bikhudi,360. ‏ 
ib. 362. Mirzâ Badi' of Sabzwâr, ib. 363. Mirzâ‏ 
Badi' of Tün, on fol. 64%. 364. Mirzâ Badit of Naşrâbâd‏ 
(a village connection with Işfahân), the son of Tâhir‏ 
Naşrâbâdi, the famous biographer of poets. Mirza 577‏ 

(this madrasah orےيرات ‏ tuteناهافص ‏ composed a‏ 

university was founded by Shâh Sultân Husain), ib.‏ 
Mirzâ Bâkir, the Kâdi's son, of “Abbâsâbâd, ib.365. ‏ 
Lutf “Alibeg Payâmi, quoted, like the preceding,366. ‏ 

in Hazin’s tadhkirah, ib. 367. Mirza Abü- alhasan‏ 

 ‏Bigâna, guoted by Mirzâ Mu'izz Fitrat in the ترطف ار
 ‏ib. 368. Mirza Rafi'khân Bâdhil, author of the لمح

went in Aurangzib’s reign to India with hisیردیحر ‏ 

uncle, Wazirkhân, ib. 369. Wahid-i-aşr Mirzâ ‘Abd-‏ 
alkadir Bidil, was in early youth naukar in the service‏ 
of the prince Muhammad A'Zamshâh; Shirkhân, the‏ 

tadhkirah writer, was his contemporary, on fol. 64»,‏ 
Mirza Bâkir of Khür (near Balkh), on fol. 65.370. ‏ 
Maulana Bikhudi, ib. 372. Bâki of Shiraz, ib.371. ‏ 

Mirza Mahdi Bayan, Mirzâ Abi Tâlib Kalim’s373. ‏ 
nephew, went from the ‘Irak to the Dakhan and entered‏ 
the army of Aurangzib, ib. 374. Khwâjah ‘Ali of‏ 

Astarâbâd, with the takhallus Bâzâri, on fol. 662.‏ 

Kadi Badi‘-alzaman of Ardastân, quoted by Taki375. ‏ 
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Thâkib, ib. 478. Sayyid Muhammad Thâkib, a pupil 
of Mir Tâhir ‘alawi, ib. ۰ Sayyid Jalil-alkadr Mir 
Muhammad Afdal Thabit, whose grandfather had come 
from his native town, Badakhshân, to India; he was a 
contemporary of ‘Ali Hazin; most of Muhammadshah’s 
Amirs were his disciples, ib. 480. Mir Muhammad 
‘Azim Thabat, the son of the preceding, born at Allaha- 
bad, flourished in Shâhjahânâbâd, on fol. 75>. 481. 
Shaikh Ayat-allah Thana, came from Shâhjahânâbâd to 
Lucknow and entered the service of the late Nawwâb 
Shujâ'-aldaulah, contemporary with “Ali Hazin, on fol. 
768. 482. Jamâl-aldin Muhammad bin Nasir Kutbi, 
quoted by ‘Aufi, ib. 483. Maulânâ Jamâl-aldin “Abd- 

alrazzâk of Işfahân, the father of the یناعملا‎ Gs 

Kamâl-aldin Isma‘il, ib. 484. Sayyid-alajall Mir Aba 
Ja'far ‘Umar bin Ishak of Lâhür, quoted by ‘Aufi, on 
fol. 774. 485. “Abd-alwâsi' aljabali, flourished in Sultân 
Sanjar's reign, ib. 486. Hakim Abü-almahâmid'Umar 
aljauhari, originally of Bukhârâ, went to ‘Irak and 
settled in Isfahan; he was a pupil of Adib Sabir and 
contemporary with Khâkâni and Athir-aldin Akhsikati, 
on fol. 77b. 487. Shaikh Jamâl-aldin, contemporary 
with Farid Shakarganj, on fol. 782, 488. Jamâl-aldin 
of نطقلا قتسر‎ (near Kazwin), ib. 489. Maulana Jalal 
Ja'far of Farâhân (near Kumm), follower of Sa'di, wrote 
an imitation to Nizimi’s Makhzan-alasrar, ib. 490. 

Sayyid ‘Alinasab Jalal, the son of ‘Adud, who was wazir 
in Muhammad MuzZaffar's reign, on fol. 78>. 491, Abü- 
almahâmid Jalal-aldin Muhammad, on fol. 798. 492. 
Maulana Jamâli of Jarbâdkân, ib. 493. Maulana 
Jamâli of Dihli, a pupil of Shaikh Samâ-aldin, who was 
a disciple of Shaikh Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar Kaki; the 

 -‎ is one of his works; he was a contem.ریفراعلا
 ‎ی ‎ ik pa. Malik Jelو

Shiraz, lived under Shah Shuja‘, on fol. 79b. 495. 
Maulana Junüni, lived in Harat, was united in friend- 
ship with Amir Ghiyâth-aldin Sultân Husain bin Amir 
Firüzshâh, ib. 496. Maulana Jalali, a court poet of 
Sultan Husain Baikara, quoted in the Majâlis-al'usbshâk, 
ib. 497. ‘Abd-alrahman Jami, died A.m. 898, ib. 498. 
Sultân Jalâl-aldin Akbar, on fol. 87b. 499. Sultan 
Ibrahim Mirza Jahi, one of the Safawi princes, ib. 
500. Shaikh Jalal of Hardt, on fol. 88%. 501. Cakar 
“Alikhân, one of Jahangir’s officers, ib. 502. Mir 
Sayyid ‘Ali Muşawwir Judâ'i, went to India under Akbar, 
guoted by Badâ'üni, ib. 503. Pâdishâh Kuli Jadhbi, 
lived at the same time, ib. 504. Maulânâ Jismi, also 
at the same time, on fol. 88>. 505. Jamâli of Jarbâd- 
kân, ib. 506. Jalâli of Ardastân, ib. 507. Maulânâ 

Cakari of Shiraz, ib. 508. Mirzâ Kiwâm-aldin Mu- 
hammad Ja'far, called Âsafkhân, the son of Mirzâ 
Badi'-alzamân Aka, went in his youth from ‘Trak to 
India, and entered Akbar’s service by the intercession 

of his uncle Mirza Ghiyâth-aldin ‘Ali Asafkhan, ib. 509. 

Jamili of Kâlpi, at the same time, on fol. 89>. 510. 

Jalâlâ,ib. 511. Ja‘far Jur’at, ib. 512. Caki,ib. 513. 

Maulana Ja‘far of- Tabriz, ib. 514. Ja‘far of Harât, 

went to Indiain Akbar’s reign, ib. 515. Shaikh Husain 
Stifi of Dihli, with the takhalluş Cishti, a pupil of 

Shaikh Salim Cishti,ib. 516. Maulana Jârübi, was'Abd- 

allah Anşâri's Jârübkash or sweeper, ib. 517. Jauhari 
Y2 
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of Turbat, ib. 427. Taki of Nishâpür, a friend of 
Mulla Naziri, ib. 428. Tarkhâni, that is, Mulla Nür- 
aldin Safidani, whose former takhalluş was Nüri; he 
had most friendly relations with the emperor Humâyün, 
ib. 429. Tajalli of Simnan, on fol. 70%, 430. Mu- 
hammad Bakir Tabi of Kumm, ib. 431. Taki-aldin 
of Shüshtar, lived under Akbar, mentioned by Bada’ tni, 
ib. 432. Maulana Tajalli of Shiraz, went to India 
under the emperor Shâhjahân, ib. 433. Rai Manühar 
Tausani, under Akbar, was contemporary with Badâ'üni 
and Taki Auhadi, on fol. 70>. 434. Mir Taki of Shâh- 
rastân, on fol. 71%. 435. Turâbâ of Isfahan, contem- 
porary with Tahir Naşrâbâdi, who quotes him in his 
tadhkirah, ib. 436. Takiyâ of Isfahan, a seller of rice 

 ‎ ), ib. 437. Hafiz Muhammad Jamal, with the(زازر

takhallus Talâsh, a pupil of ‘Abd-alkadir Bidil, ib 

438. Mirza Abü-alhasan Tamanna, ib. 439. ۸ 

Muhammad Muhsin Ta'thir of Isfahan, contemporary 

with “Ali Hazin, who quotes him in his نيرصاعملا‎ 5535, 
ib. 440. Tasalli of Shiraz, whose name was Ibrahim, 
on fol. 7ıb. 441. Mirza Tâ'ibâ, contemporary with “Ali 
Hazin, ib. 442. Mir Haidar Tajrid, ib. 443. Mirzâ 
Muhammad Sa'id Hakim of Kumm, with the takhalluş 
Tanhâ, the son of Muhammad Hakim Bâkir, was one 
of Shah “Abbâs 11 و‎ physicians, ib. 444. Hakim Muham- 
mad Taki of Shirâz, contemporary with “Ali Hazin, on 
fol. 72>. 445. Salâm-allâh Taslim, whose forefathers 
were merchants; he was a native of Kuşür and spent 
his life in the service of Nawwâb Asaf-aldaulah Yahya- 
khan Bahadur, ib. 446. Mulla Muhammad Taki Ta'Zim 
of Mazandaran, lived at Isfahin, contemporary with 
“Ali Hazin, on fol. 73%. 447. Mirza ‘Ajam Kuli Turk- 
min; his family belonged to Shirâz, but he was born 
in India, ib. 448. Mulla Tasnif of Khwânsâr, ib. 
449. Mir Taki-aldin Muhammad, ib. 450. Muhammad 
Hashim Taslim of Shiraz, went to India under Aurang- 
zib, ib. 451. Mir Ma‘sfim Tasalli of Astarâbâd, ib. 
452. Tajalli Lahiji, ib. 453. Taufik of Yazd,ib. 454. 
“Abd-allatifkhân Tanha, one of Aurangzib’s officials, ib. 
455. Majd-aldin Muhammad Ta’thir of Nasa, an older 
poet, quoted by ‘Aufi, ib. 456. Tâ'ibâ of Tafrush, on 
fol. 73%. 457. Mir Sadik Tâ'ib, ib. 458. Shah Rida 

- Taslim of Isfahan, ib. 459. Hafiz Tajalli of Isfahan, ib. 
460. Fakhrai Tâ'ib of Tafrush, ib. 461. Malik Sultân 
Tamkin, the brother-in-law of Mirza Darab Jüyâ, in 
Kashmir, ib. 462. Shaikh Nür-allâh Tahkik, ib. 463. 
Mirza Fath “Alibeg Taskin, a younger brother of Mirzâ 
Dârâb Jaya, ib. 464, Axa ‘Abd-al‘ali Tahsin, a grand- 
child of Mirzâ Dârâb Jüyâ, ib. 465. Shaikh Muham- 
mad Taufik, was born and spent his whole life in Kash- 
mir, ib. 466. Âkâ Taki bin Aka Malik, on fol. 74°. 
Mirza Muhammad ‘Ali Tamanna, lived at Shâhjahânâ- 
bâd in Farrukhsiyar's reign, ib. 
allah Tamkin, the grandson of Mullâ Muhammad Amin, 
ib. 469. Mulla Tajalli of Bukhara, ib. 470. Maulana 
Tajiri of Bukhara, lived in “Abdallâhkhân's reign, ib. 
471. Thânikhân of Harât, one of the older Amirs of 
Akbar, ib. 472. Khwâjah Husain Thanâ'i of Mashhad, 
went to India under Akbar, ib. 473. Maulana Thauri, 
on fol. 74>. 474. Shah “Abbâs II, ib. 475. Maulana 

Thabati, on fol. 759. 476. Thabit (not to be confounded 
with Mir Afdal Thabit), ib. 477. Mir Tafakhur Husain 
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aldin Huzni of Işfahân, went to India under Akbar, 
ib. 578. Saif-allah ‘alawi Harfi, lived in Akbarâbâd 
under Jahangir, on fol.106*. 579. Hamid-aldin,ib. 580. 
Haidar of Tünyân, ib. 581. Mirza Hisabi of Natanza, 
contemporary with Taki-aldin Auhadi, ib. 582. Mau- 
lânâ Hâtim Kashi, contemporary with Muhtasham, 
Wahshi, etc., on fol. 106%. 583. Hâli, lived in Gujarat 
with Mirzâ Nizâm-aldin Ahmad,ib. 584. Mir Husaini 
Kashani, the nephew of Mir Haidar Mu‘amma’i, ib. 
585. Hâmi of Ardabil, ib. 586. Sayyid Hasan 8 
of Shirwan, ib. 587. Haidari of Tabriz, quoted in the 
Haft Iklim, ib. 588. Maulânâ Hakiri of Tabriz, on 
fol.ro7*. 589. Yâdgâr Hâlati, quoted by Badâ'üni, ib. 
590. Kasimbeg Halati, educated at Isfahan, ib. 591.Mau- 
lânâ Harfi, quoted in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 1089, 592, 
Harfi of Isfahan, ib. 593. Mirzâ Husain, ib. 594. Amir 
Husain of Karbala,ib. 595. Hajibeg, ib. 596. Sayyid ‘Ali- 
nasab Mir Hudüri of Kumm, younger brother of Mir 
Shikib, ib. 597. Maulana Hairâni of Hamadan, the father 
of Maulânâ Damir, ib. 598. Hakim Hadik, the son of 
Humâm ibn Maulana ‘Abd-alrazzak of Gildan, who was 
in the service of Akbar and Shâhjahân, on fol. 108». 
599. Kadi Husain of Khwânsâr, ib. 600. Maulana 
Shams-aldin Hâli of Yazd, ib. 601. Hairâni of Kumm, 
ib. 602. Haji Muhammad of Kabul, ib. 603. Hish- 
mati, the younger brother of Muhammad Ridai Fikri, 
ib. 604. Hishmati of Lâhür, under Jahangir, ib. 605. 
Hishmati of Akbarâbâd, ib. 606. Maulana Hakki of 
Khwânsâr, a friend of Taki Auhadi, ib. 607. Husain 
Kuli Mirzâ, ib. 608. Maulânâ Husain Kâshâni, ib. 
609. Hâji Husainkhân, the son of Mirzâ Jâni, on fol, 
1097. 610. Maulana Husain ‘Ali of Yazd, ib. 611. 
Hamidi of Kumm, ib. 612. Mullâ Hâmid of Shüshtar, 
ib. 613. Hâmidi,ib. 614. Hâmid Bihbahâni,ib. 615. 
Hâmidi, ib. 616. Hamdi of Kashmir,ib. 617. Mirzâ 
Hisâbi of Nishâpür, the son of Husainkhân Shâmlü, ib. 
618. Mir Hamdi Shüstâni (according to the index, 

 ‎ ib. 619. Mir Husaini, ib. 620. Hakimیناتسوس),
Fadl-allâh of Ardastân, with the takhallus Hakim, ib. 
621. Hâtimbeg of Ardübâd, a descendant of Khwâjah 
Naşir of Tüs, ib. 622. Maulânâ Hazini, ib. 623. 
Maulânâ Hâli Kâshi, went to India, ib. 624. Akâ 
Hasan, an offspring of Shaikh Hasan Dâ'üd, on fol. 

 ‎ 625. Kadi Hasan of Kazwin, governor ofوو
Gujarat under Akbar, ib. 626. Maulânâ Hami of 
Taharan, ib. 627. Hijabi of Ardabil, ib. 628. Mau- 
lânâ Hamid-allah, ib. 629. Hişâri of Akbarâbâd, 

under Akbar, ib. 630. Aka Husain of Khwânsâr, 
contemporary with Mullâ Muhammad Bakir, ib. 631. 
Khwâjah Habib-allâh Turk, ib. 632. Sayyid “Abdallah 
Hâli, a contemporary of Shaikh ‘Ali Hazin, ib. 633. 
Zibai Hijâbi, on fol. rr0% 634. Maulana Hasan ‘Ali 
of Yazd, went to India in Shâhjahân's reign, an inti- 
mate friend of Mulla Muhammad Süfi, ib. 635. Mulla 
Husain of Mashhad, ib. 636. Maulana Haifi of Sawa, 

ib. 637. Muhammad Husain of Astarâbâd, ib. 638. 

Shaikh ‘Abd-alhamid of Kashmir, ib. 639. Mulla 
Hamid, the son of Hakim Rakna, ib. 640. Hijabi, 

ib. 641. Hijâbi, the daughter of Mulla Hilâli, ib. 
642. Hâkimbegkhân, with the takhallus Hâkim, ib. 
643. Hasanbeg, the son of Mullâ Shani Taklâ, ib, 

644, Hasanbeg, ib. 645. Mullâ Haidar of Tüs, ib. 
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of Farâhân, ib. 518. Sayyid Ja'far, the son of Sayyid 
Nürbakhsh, on fol. go®. 519. Mir Ja‘far of Mashhad, ib. 
520. Ja'fari of Sawa, ib. 521. Muhammad Ja'far of 
Tâlakân, ib. 522. Ja‘far of Transoxania, ib. 523. 
Jalâlaldin Husain of Nishâpür, ib. 524. Jalali of 
India, ib. 525. Maulana Juz'i,ib. 526. Mir Muham- 
mad Ja‘far of Taharan, ib. 527. Mulla Jalâl-aldin 
Muhammad Dawâni, ib. 528. Ibn Jalal of Nishâpür, 
ib. 529. Nawwâb Muhammad Ayyüb Jaudah, ib. 530. 
Mir ‘Abd-alrahim Jaishi, on fol. gob. 531. Jalal of 
Sistân, the father of Mulla Ahwali, ib. 532. Sayyid 
Nir Jamal of Akbarâbâd, ib. 533. Mir Jamâl-aldin 
of Kazartin, ib. 534. Mulla‘Ali Jawid of Mazandaran, 
ib. 535. Shaikh Nür-aldin Jannati, ib. 536. Mir 
“Abd-alkarim Jam, in Jahângir's service, ib. 537. 
Muhammad Sharif Jam of Mashhad, was in the service 
of the same emperor, ib. 538. Nür-aldin Jahangir 
Pâdishâh, ib. 539. Jani Timâni of Bukhara, went to 
India as the emperor Humâyün's fellow-traveller, on 
fol. gr, 540. Judâ'i of Sâwa,ib. 541. Jalal of Nâ'in, 
ib. 542. Jauri, ib. 543. Khwâjah Maksüd Jami, a 
disciple of Mirzâ “Abd-alghanibeg, ib. 544, Mir Jum- 
lah, ib. 545. ‘Urfi Jani, ib. 546. Mirzâ Abt Talib 
Janâb of Isfahân, whose father Bâkir “Alikhân had 
gone to Shâhjahânâbâd in Ahmadshâh's reign, ib. 547. 
Mir Jaipal, on fol. gıb. 548. Jadhbi of Khwansar, ib. 
549. Jâni of Bukhârâ (perhaps identical with the above- 
mentioned Jâni in 545), ib. 550. Mirzâ Fath-allâh, 
with the takhallus Janâb of Khüzân (near Işfahân), 
went to India under Farrukhsiyar, ib. 551. Mirza 
Arjmandbeg Junün, lived in Kashmir, ib. 552. Mirza 
Muhammad ‘Ali Jam, also in Kashmir, ib. 553. Mirza 
Darabbeg Jaya, also in Kashmir, ib. 554. Mir Jamal 
of Ardastân, on fol. 928. 555. Junüni of Kandahar, 
ib. 556. Khwajah Jalâl-aldin Amirbeg, ib. 7 
Hamid-aldin Ahmad bin-alhusain almustaufi alkitâbi 
(the auditor of accounts) of Taknâbâd و‎ he wrote a famous 
kasidah to celebrate the birth of a son of Jalal Shams- 
almulk Amir Nasir, of which six baits are quoted here, ib. 

558. Sharaf-almillah wa-aldin Husain ala’immah, quoted 
by ‘Aufi, ib. 559. Shaikh-alislâm Harithi, also an old 
poet, quoted by ‘Aufi, ib. 560. Ustad Hanzalah of 
Badaghis, lived in the reign of the Tahirides and 
Sâmânides, before Rüdagi, ib. 561. Abü-alharb of 
Harât, ib. 562. Fakhr-alsâdât Sayyid Hasan bin 
Nasir ala‘lawi, was preacher in Ghazna in Bahramshah’s 
reign, on fol.g2». 563. Hamid-aldin, the son of ‘Am‘ak 
of Bukhara, on fol. 93. 564. Khwâjah Hasan of Dihli, 
ib. 565. Amir Sayyid Husaini of Ghazna, a pupil of 
Suhrawardi’s, contemporary with Auhadi and Fakhr- 
aldin ‘Traki, author of the ,نیرفاسملا داز‎ on fol. 94%. 

566. Shaikh Hamid-aldin Nâküri, lived at the 6 
time, on fol. g4>. 567. Kadi Mir Husain of Mashhad, 
ib. 568. Sultân Husain Mirzâ ibn Manstr Mirza ibn 
Baikarâ Mirza ibn Amir Timür, ib. 569. Hafiz of 
Shiraz, on fol. 95%. 570. Hafiz Halwâ'i, under Shah- 
rukh, on fol. 103. 571. Haidar Kalüj, ib. 572. 
Maulana Hairati of Bukhârâ, under Shah Tahmâsp, on 
fol. 1041. 573. Hairati Kashi, on fol. 104>, 574. 
Sayyid Hakimi of Astarâbâd, ib. 575. Hayâti of 
Gilân, went to India in Akbar’s reign, on fol. 1050. 

576. Maulana Hayâti Kashi, ib. 577. Maulana Taki- 
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Amir in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, ib. 686. Khan A'zam, 
under Humâyün, on fol. 12gb. 687. Khan ‘Alam, one 
of Akbar’s Amirs, was sent by Jahangir as ambassador 
to Shah ‘Abbas, ib. 688. Mirzâ Jani of Samarkand, 
with the takhallus Khaki, quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 
689. Maulana Haidar Khişâli of Tün, according to 
others of Harât, went to India in Jahângir's reign, ib. 
690. Maulana Khişâli of Kâshân, one of Maulana 
Muhtasham Kashi’s pupils, ib. 691. Maulana Khawari, 
ib. 692. Maulana Khaki, ib. 693. Maulana Khari, 
ib. 694. Maulana Khishi, ib. 695. Khari of Tabriz, 
on fol. 1302. 696. Maulana Khalâşi, went to India 
under Akbar, ib. 697. Maulana Khatami of Hardt, 
ib. 698. Tajalli Lâhiji, with the takhallus Khawari, 
ib. 699. Mirzâ Khasmi, ib. 700. Mirzâ Sharifkhân, 
ib. 701. Jamâl-aldin Khawari of Gilân, went to 
India A.H. 1015, ib. 702. Aminâi Khazin, ib. 703. 
Mirzâ Muhammad Khalil of Khurâsân, went to India 
with his father under Aurangzib and lived in Shâhja- 
hanabad, ib. 704. Muhammad Ibrahim Işâlatkhân, ib. 
705. Maulana Khurrami, ib. 706. Sayyid Imtiyâzkhân 
Khâliş, left Mashhad for India under Aurangzib, on fol. 
130%. 707. Maulana Khâliş, went also to India in 
Aurangzib’s reign, on fol. 131. 708. Khâshi' of fran, 
ib. 709. Sayyid Hasan Khilis, perhaps identical with 
No. 706, lived at the same time, ib. 710. Maulânâ 
Khairi, ib. 711. Maulana Khatami of Isfahan, ib. 
712. Maulana Khulki, ib. 713. Maulana Khulki of 
Shishtar, went to India under Akbar, ib. 714. Mir 
Kamal-aldin Khulki, ib. 715. Maulana Khidri of 
Khwânsâr, the son of Maulana Tajir, and author of a 
mathnawi, نیریش و داهرفر‎ ib. 716. Maulana Khu- 
jandi, ib. 717. Khwâjah Khidrshâh of Astarâbâd, 
author of a mathnawi, تنیز و دیزر‎ ib. 718. Shaikh 
Muhammad Khâtün of ‘Amil, ib. 719: Shaikh Mu- 
hammad Khair, ib. 720. Khatai,ib. 721. Hasanbeg 

Khâki, ib. 722. Khwâjah Zâda Kâbuli, lived at 
Akbarâbâd, on fol. ı3ıb. o 723. Mulla Khwajah “Ali 
of Khurâsân, ib, 724. Khwâjah ‘Asim, called Şamşâm- 
aldaulah, Muhammadshah’s general, was killed in the 
war with Nâdirshâh, ib. 725. Shaikh Khalil of Tâla- 
kan, author of the ,ليبسلا داز‎ another work entitled 

 .‎ and a commentary on the «5515, ibایارم و رظانم د,
726. Bâkirâi Khalil of Kâshân, ib. 727. Khaufi of 
Hamadân, ib. 728. Muhammad Mahdi Khayyâm of 
Işfahân, the son of a tent-maker, ib. 729. Mirza 
Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad, with the takhalluş Khayal, 
ib. 730. Khan Mirza, ib. 731. Sayyid Shukr-allah- 
khan, with the takhalluş Khâksâr, Nawwab “Akilkhân 
Râzi's son-in-law ; his correspondence with Nâşir “Ali 
of Sirhind is to be found in Shirkhân's tadhkirah (i. e. 
the Mirât-alkhayâl); he composed a commentary on 
Jalâl-aldin Rümi's mathnawi, ib. 732. Khurrami, on 
fol. 1324. 733. Khalil Tirgar of Khalkhal, ib. 734. 
Khatib, ib. 735. Khayâli of Khujand, ib. 736. 
Bindrâban, a Râjpüt, with the takhallus Khushgü, ib. 
737. Mirza Khalil, the adopted son of the ‘Umdat-al- 
tujjâr Haji Muhammad of Taharan, well known as Haji 
Karbalâ'i, ib. 738. Mirza Afdal-allah Khushtar, the 
son of Muhammad Afdal Sarkhwush, ib. 739. Khalil 
of Khurâsân, perhaps identical with the above-men- 
tioned Mirza Khalil, on fol. 327, 740. Mulla 
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646. Mulla Haji Tabsi, ib. 647. Mulla Hasan ‘Ali ibn 
‘Abdallah, ib. 648. Sayyid Muhammad Hasrat of 
Mashhad, quoted by “Ali Hazin, on fol. rrob. 649. 
Mirza Imam Kuli Hishmat, the younger brother of 
Mirza Ja'far Râhib of Isfahan, came to Shâhjahânâbâd 
under Muhammadshah, ib. 650. Mir Muhtasham ‘Ali- 
khan Hishmat, a high officer in Muhammadshah’s reign, 
ib. 651. Maulana Haji Muhammad of Gilân, contem- 
porary with “Ali Hazin, ib. 652. Shaikh Muhammad 
“Ali Hazin, the celebrated tadhkirah-writer, on fol. 111°. 
653. Miyan Farrukh Husain, with the takhallus Hir- 
man, the son of Ghulam Mustafa, a friend of Muham- 
madkhan Rashid; he was, A.H. 1217, 34 years old, on 
fol. 117% 654. Ghulam Fakhr-aldinkhân Hairat, 
called Fakhr-almulk ; he was, A.H. 1217, 28 years old, 
ib. 655. Hujjat, whose name was Mirzâ Mahdi, a 
nephew of Dârâb Jüyâ, on fol. 117. 656. Muhammad 
Hairan of Sirhind, lived in Aurangzib’s time, on fol. 
1189, 657. Mirza Isma‘il Hijab, at the same time, ib. 
658. Hakiki, lived in Gujarat, ib. 659. ‘Ali Ridâi 
Hakikat,ib. 660. Shiwrâm Hayâ,a pupil of Mirza Bidil, 
ib. 661. Muhammad “Ali Hishmat, a pupil of Mirza 
‘Abd-alghanibeg Kabül; his former takhalluses were 
Takalluf and Masihâ, ib. 662. Muhammad Rustam 
Hairat, also a pupil of Mirzâ ‘Abd-alkadir Bidil, ib. 
663. Ashrafkhân Hasrat of Sandilah, a son of Muham- 
mad Sultânkhân, ib. 664. Shah Hairat of Mashhad, 
according to some a grandson of Nâdirshâh, to others 
a shoemaker’s son; he went later on to Lucknow, ib. 
665. Lala Dhauki Ram Hairat of Dihli, contemporary 
with Muhammad Hasan Katil (who died A.H. 1233), 
on fol. 118b, 666. Sayyid Mir “Ali Harif, lived at the 
same time, that is, in the beginning of our century, ib. 
667. Afdal-aldin Ibrahim bin ‘Ali, with the takhallus 
Khâkâni of Shirwan; A.H. 440, given here as the date 
of his birth, is undoubtedly a mistake, ib. 668. Amir 
Khusrau of Dihli, on fol. 1212, 669. Khalid bin Rabit- 
almulki, contemporary with Anwari, on fol. 125P. 670. 
Sultan Khalil bin Mirânshâh, grandson of Timür and 
nephew of Shahrukh, ib. 671. Hakim ‘Umar Khay- 
yam of Nishâpür (the well-known freethinker), on fol. 
126%, 672. Khâtün, the daughter of Kutb-aldin 
Muhammad; a detailed account of her is given in the 
Raudat-alşafâ; she killed her own brother, on fol. 127», 
673. Shah Isma‘il Safawi ibn Sultân Haidar, with the 
takhalluş Khatâi, on fol. 1284, 674. Khwajah Ibrahim 
Husain Ahadi, was in Akbar’s service, ib. 675. Amir 
Khusrawi, a nephew of Mirzâ Kasim Günâbâdi, went 
to India under Akbar, ib. 676. Khwaja Kirmani, 
styled here Shâhbâz-i-âshiyâna-i-sakhunwari, became 
later a pupil of the Shaikh “Alâ-aldaulah Simnâni; 
whose poetical writings he collected, ib. 677. Khanjar- 
beg, one of the Caghatâi Amirs, composed a mathnawi of 
300 baits in homage of Akbar, on fol. 128>, 678. 
Khwajah Khwajagi, a brother of the wazir Khwajah 
Muhammad Sharif, quoted in the Haft Iklim, ib. 
679. Maulana Khidri of Kazwin, ib. 680. Nasir, with 
the takhallus Khusrau, not to be confounded with 
Hakim Nasir bin Khusrau, on fol. 129%. 681. Khusrau 
of Kazwin, ib. 682. Khidri of Lar, ib. 683. Khurram 
of Kirman, ib. 684. Maulânâ Khayâli of Badakhshan, 
he was a dervis, ib. 685. Hasanbeg Khurüshi, was 
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Mirzâ Dâ'üd, ib. 786. Mirzâ Hasan “Ali Dastür of 
Isfahan, ib. 787. Lala Sarab Sukh, with the takhallus 
Diwâna, lived at Lucknow (but his origin was from 
Lâhür and Shâhjahânâbâd), ib. 788. Amir Dhü- 
alfakâr of Shirwan, was attached to the Khwârizmshâh 
Sultân Muhammad, ib. 789. Maulana Haidar, with 
the takhallus Dhihni, lived in the Dakhan, and was the 
panegyrist of the ‘Adilshah of Bijâpür, ib. 790. 
Dhauki of Ardastân, whose name was “Alishâh, a 
contemporary of Hakim Shifâ'i, on fol. ۰ 791. 
Amir Muhammad Amin Dhauki, a Turkmân, lived at 
Kâshân, on fol. 138>. 792. Mullâ Dhihni, lived from 
Akbar’s time till Shahjahan’s, and wrote praises of Kash- 
mir and of the Wali of Balkh, Muhammadkhan, ib. 
793. Dhauki of Samarkand, on fol. 1398. 794. 8 
‘Abdallah Dharrah, the son and heir of Mulla Muham- 
mad Bâkir Majlisi, died according to ‘Ali Hazin's 
ta’rikh, ناضمر‎ sl, in the month Ramadan, A.H. 1137, 
ib. 795. Mulla Dhihni of Kashmir, ib. 796. Maulana 
Dhati, quoted by Amir “Alishir, ib. 797. Isma‘il 
Dhabih, ib. 798. Ustad Abi Muhammad ‘Abdallah 
Muhammad al-Rüdagi, the panegyrist of the Sâmânide 
prince Naşr bin Ahmad, ib. 799. Rashid-aldin Wat- 
wat bin ‘Abd-aljalil alkâtib albalkhi altumari, the great 
panegyrist of the Khwârizmshâh Sultân Atsiz bin Mu- 
hammad, on fol. 139%. 800. Radi- aldin of Nishâpür, 
quoted by ‘Aufi, on fol. 14ob. 801. Imém-aldin Abü-al- 
kasim alrâfi'i of Kazwin, died in the month Dhü-alka'dah, 
A.H. 623, on fol. 1419, 802. Hakim Rafi, contem- 
porary with Firdausi, ib. 803. Rafi-aldin Bakrani of 
Abhar, ib. 804. Rukn-aldin, his son, ib. 805. Rafi- 

aldin Lunbâni (Lunbân is a village near Isfahan), 
contemporary with Khwâjah Jamâl-aldin “Abd-alrazzâk 
and Athir-aldin Aumâni, ib. 806. “Aziz-aldin 1 
of Asfarâ'in, quoted by “Aufi, ib. 807. Shaikh Radi- 
aldin ‘Ali Lala, the son of Shaikh Thanâ''s cousin 
Shaikh Said, on fol. ı4ıb. o 808. Khwâjah Rashid- 
aldin of Hamadân, the author of the Jâmi'-altawârikh- 
i-Rashidi, ib. 809. Râbi'ah, daughter of Ka'b-alfarwâri, 
guoted by “Aufi, ib. 810. Radi-aldin Bâbâ, was fora 
short time governor of Bakr under Abakâkhân, then 
removed and succeeded by Jalâl-aldin Hasan, ib. 811. 
Hakim Abübakr Muhammad ‘Ali alrühâni of Samar- 
kand, quoted by ‘Aufi, ib. 812. Shaikh Rüzbahân 
albakli alshirazi, with the Kunyah Abii Muhammad 
bin Abi Nasrbakli, author of the commentary on the 

Kurân tafsir-i-‘ara’is, ib. 813. Rukn-aldin Şâ'in, a kâdi's 
son of Simnân, lived in the time of Tughâ Timürkhân, 
the grandson of Cingizkhân, on fol. 142%. 814. Mulla 
Rustam, born in a village near Bistâm, ib. 815. Sayyid 
‘Alinasab Sharaf-aldin Ridâ of Sabzwâr, composed a 
kaşidah in reply to one of Amir Khusrau’s, the beginning 
of which runs thus: Jİ ددرد‎ 2425 L, ib. 816. Rukn- 
aldin Hakim, guoted—by Taki Auhadi, on fol. 142», 
817. Rühi of Tabriz, ib. 818. Mirza Rafi‘-aldin 
Haidar Mu'ammâ'i, with the takhallus Rafi'i of Kâshân, 
a great composer of chronograms, and contemporary of 
Faidi, ib. 819. Mulla ‘Abd-alrashid, the author of the 

Farhang-i-Rashidi, which was dedicated to the emperor 
Shâhjahân, on fol. 143% 820. Khwâjah Yüsuf-aldin 
Muhammad Rajâ'i of Isfahan, ib. 821. Rashid-aldin 
Ahmad Kâzarüni, a contemporary of Jami, ib. 822. 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 831 

Muhammad Khata, contemporary with Aka Muhammad 
‘Ashik, ib. 741. Lala Sahib Ram, with the takhallus 
Khâmüsh (Khamush, Khamüsh, or Khâmush), born at 
Dihli, was still alive when the author wrote, ib. 742. 
Maulana Mahmüd Khâmüsh of Kâshân, ib. 743. 
Khurdak, ib. 744. Banda Ahmad ‘Ali, with the 
takhalluş Khâdim, ib. 745. Maulawi Mustafa ‘Ali- 
khan, with the takhallus Khushdil, a pupil of Maulawi 
Haidar ‘Ali of Sandilah, ib. 746. Khürshid Rajah 
Khushhâljand, under Sultân Muhammad Şafawi, ib. 
747. Abü Manşür Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Ahmad 
Dakiki of Tüs, the Sâmânide poet, on fol. 133%. 748. 
Dihkhudâi, i.e. Abü-alma'âli of Rai, an old poet, guoted 
by ‘Aufi, ib. 749. Sa'd-aldin Mas'üd Daulatyâr, also 
guoted by ‘Aufi, ib. 750. Kadi Rukn-aldin Da'wâdâr, 
with the takhalluş Da'wâ, contemporary with Kamâl- 
aldin Isma‘il and Athir-aldin Aumâni, ib. 751. Skah 
Dai of Shirâz, on fol. 133P. 752. Darwish of Dihak 
(a guarter in the town of Kazwin), a contemporary of 
Jami, against whom he composed a satire, ib. 753. 
Diwânâ-i-ishk, the nickname of a young man in 
Taki Auhadi’s time, on fol. 1349. 754. Maulana 
Darwish of Sarakhs, ib. 755. Dukhtar-i-Kashghari, 
the singer of Tughânshâh Abü-almuwayyad, ib. 756. 
Dâ'i of Khurâsân, ib. 757. Da‘i of Shiraz, ib. 758. 
Mir Dauri of Ghür, whose name was Sultân Bâyazid, 
ib. 759. Maulânâ Dawâ'i, the brother of Hilâli, on fol. 
134P. 760. Hakim “Ain-almulk, also called Maulânâ 
Dawâ'i, was sent by Akbar as ambassador to Râjah 
“Alikhân, ib. 761. Dakhli of Isfahan, came from ‘Irak 
during Akbar’s reign, ib. 762. Mullâ Darki of Kumm, 
ib. 763. Maulana Dist Muhammad, under Sultan 
Baikarâ, on fol. 1358. 764. Dai of Anjudan, ib. 765. 
Dai of Isfahan, the son of Maulana Damiri, ib. 766. 
Mulla Dâ'i of Hamadan, ib. 767. Mir Radi Danish of 
Mashhad, went to India under Shahjahan, ib. ۰ 
Darwish Muhammad Kissakhwan, was in the service of 
Amirkhân-i-Turkmân, on fol. 1362. 769. Bihzadbeg 
Düstâk (a Turkish word, corresponding to the Arab.- 
Pers. Kaidi), ib. 770. Kadi Dawari of Kashan, ib. 771. 
Darwish Husain of Khurâsân, lived at Shiraz; Mulla 
“Aufi was educated by him, ib. 772. Dânahi of 

Nishâpür, went to India under Akbar; according to 
Badâ'üni, Dânah is a village near Nishâpür, where the 
poet lived a longer time, ib. 773. Jawahir La'l, with 
the takhallus Dabir, a young poet, who was not yet 
17 years old when the author wrote, on fol. 136. 
774. Mirza Dâ'üd of Mashhad, was called as wazir to 
Isfahan by Sultân Husain Şafawi, ib. 775. Dairi, ib. 
776. Muştafâkhân Dauri, on fol. 1372. 777. Daulat- 
khan Kâkshâl, one of Akbar’s Amirs (Kâkshâl is a 
tribe of the Turkmâns), ib. 778. Ibrahim Husain 
Dairi, ib. 779. Mir Zain-al'âbidin, with the takhallus 
Danish, the son of Nawwâb Âşafkhân Ja‘far, quoted by 
Taki Auhadi, ib. 780. Khwajah Mir Dard) the son 
of Khwâjah Muhammad Nasir, who was the pupil of 
Shaikh Sa'd-allâh Gulshan, ib. 781. Mirzâ Hashim, 
with the takhalluş Dil, of Artimân (near Hamadan), 
contemporary with Muhammad ‘Ali Hazin, ib. 782. 
Hasanbeg Dairi, ib. 783. Mirza Rafi‘ Dastür, went to 
India and entered the service of Nawwâb Âşafkhân 
Shahjahani, ib. 784. Mulla Fakhr-aldin Dânâ of 
Kashmir, lived at Shâhjahânâbâd, on fol. 137b. ۰ 
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Shâmlü, one of Shah ‘Abbas’ Mirzâs, ib. 875. Sayyid 
Murtadâ Radi of Shiraz, on fol. 1ı5ob. 876. Rida of 
Nishâpür, ib. 877. Sayyid Jalal Rida, lived under 
Shâhjahân, ib. 878. Mirzi Muhammad Rida, was 
wazir of Adharbaijân under Shah “Abbâs, ib. 879. Mu- 
hammad Ridâi Radi of Isfahan, went to India, ib. 
880. Kadi Mir Muhammad Rida,ib. 881. Muhammad 
Ridâbeg of Hamadân, ib. 882. Mir Muhammad Rida, 
was wazir of Kumm under Shah Sulaiman, on fol. ۰ 
883. Mirzâ Muhammad Rida of Kumshah, ib. 884. Aka 
Radi of Kumm, ib. 885. Muhammad Rida of Khwân- 
sâr, ib. 886. Mohammad Zamân Râsikh of Sirhind, 
was attached to Aurangzib's son Muhammad Rear 
shah, quoted by Tahir Nasrabadi, ib. 887. Muhammad 
‘Ali Râ'ij of Siyâlküt, contemporary with ‘Abd-alkadir 
Bidil, Shaikh Nasir ‘Ali, Fakir-allâh Afarin, ete,, ib. 
888. Mir Ja‘far Rühi, born in the district of Lucknow, 
contemporary with Fakir and Mir Muhammad Amin, 
called Burhân-almulk, on fol. r51>. 889. Mirza Ja'far 
Rahib, grandson of ‘Mirza Rafi’ of Nâ'in, quoted by 
Wâlih,ib. 890. Âkâ Ridâ, son of Maulânâ Meha azd 
Gilani, quoted by Shaikh ‘Ali Hazin, on fol. 152%. ۰ 
Muhammad Rida of Lâhijân, quoted by Khan Ârzü, on 
fol. 152), 892. Kalb Husain Raghib of Tabriz, ib. 
893. Mirzâ İzadbakhsh Rasâ, son of Jahângir's wazir 
Âşafkhân Ja'far Kazwini, liyed under Aurangzib, quoted 
by Khan Arzi, ib. 894, “Âkilkhân Râzi, whose name 
was Mir Askari, son of Mir Muhammad Taki “Âkilkhân, 
one of Aurangzib's Amirs, ib. 895. Faşâhatkhân Râzi 
of Kashmir, ‘died at Shâhjahânâbâd in Muhammad- 
shah’s reign, on fol. 153%. 896. Rashidâ Zargar (the 
goldsmith) of Işfahân, quoted by Şâ'ib in his ضایب‎ 

by Tahir Nasrâbâdi, ib. 897. Muhammad Salih 1 
of Lâhijân, entered Bahâdurshâh's service, ib. 898. 
Rahib, born near Isfahan, on fol. 153%. 899. Mirza 
Muhammad Rida, son of Mirzâ Muhammad Bâkir Maj- 
lisi, ib. 900. Muhammad Rabi‘ of Isfahan, a bookseller, 
ib. 901. Mir Raunak of Shiraz, whose first takhallus 
was Samandar, ib. 902. Mirzâ Muhammad Rida of 
Shiraz, ib. 903. Mirzâ Sayyid Rida, son ست‎ Shâh 
Taki of Işfahân, commonly called ناهفصا ناوخ‎ eles, ib. 
904. Muhammad Rahimkhân of Karâil, son of Shah 
Wirdi, the ruler of Karail, was afterwards in Muham- 
madahth’s service, ib. 905. Muhammad Rafik Sabzi- 
firtish (the greengrocer) of Işfahân, seems to be quite 
a modern poet, and contemporary with the author of 
this tadhkirah, ib. 906. Maulânâ Wahid Rawâni of 
Akbarâbâd, on fol. 154>. 907. Ahsan-allâh Radi, one 
of Mirza ‘Abd-alghanibeg Kabül's pupils, lived under 
Muhammadshâh, ib. 908. Sayyid Muhammadkhân 
Rashid of Shâhjahânâbâd, 28 years old, A, 17. 1217, ib. 
909. Rida of Mashhad, on fol. 1554. 910. Burhan “Ali- 
khan Rahin, the son of Shaikh Mu‘izz- aldinkhân of 
Lucknow, contemporary with the author, ib. 911. Aka 
Rabi‘, the son of Âkâ Radi of Khwânsâr and nephew to 
Âkâ Jamal, went to India in Muhammadshâh's reign, 
A.H.1160, on fol.156b. 912. Muhammad Rida of Kash- 
mir, ib. 913. Mulla “Abd-alrashid, ib. 914. Mir Kamal- 

aldin Ruswa, ib. 915. Nawwâb Rüh-allâhkhân, one of 
Ni'mat-allâh Wali's sons, and of Shâhjahân's famous 
Amirs, ib. 916. Mirzâ Rafi Râfi of Yazd,ib. 917. Raga 
Pandit, with the takhalluş Râgü, on fol. 1578. 918. 
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Maulana Rajâ'i of Harât, whose name was Hasan “Ali, 
wrote a work on music,ib. 823. Nawwâb Mirza “Abd- 
alrahim Khânkhânân, the son and heir of Nawwab 
Bairamkhân, a contemporary of Faidi, Rasmi, Nau‘i, 
and other poets in Akbar’s reign, ib. 824. Razi of 
Baghdad, on fol. 143>. 825, Mir Rafi'-aldin Kashi, 
quoted in the Haft Iklim, ib. 826. Maulana Muham- 
mad Ridâi Kashi, contemporary with ‘Urfi, ib. 827. 
Maulana Riyâdi of Samarkand, quoted by Mir ‘Alishir, on 
fol. 1442. 828. Rashidi, on fol.r44b. 829. Mirza Rahim 
of Tabriz, ib. 830. Rahimi of Bukhârâ, guoted in the 
Haft Iklim, ib. 831. Mir Râzi of Harât,ib. 832. 
Raughani, went to India under Akbar, ib. 833. 
Maulânâ Rahâ'i, went to India at the same time, 
ib. a Rahâ'i of Ardastân, ib. 835. Maulana 
Rahâ'i, i 836. Shaikh Rahâ'i, ib. 837. Maulana 
Rawaji, a rl of Jâmi, ib. 838. Maulânâ Jalâl 
Rafi'i, ib. 839. Khwâjah Râzi, brother of Muhammad 
Sharif Hijri, ib. 840. Rustam ‘Ali, ib. 841. Hasan- 
beg Rafi" of Mashhad, lived at Shâhjahân's court, and 
was a panegyrist of Dara Shuküh, ib. 842. Maulana 
Amirshah Rida, quoted in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 1468, 
843. Muhammad Rida of Turbat, with the two takhal- 
luşes Rida and Dauri, quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 844. 
Maulana Râzi, ib. 845. Another Maulana Râzi, ib. 
846. Maulana Rafiki, ib. 847. Kadi Rüh-allâh, the 
brother of Kadi Sharafjahân Kazwini, lived under Shah 
Tahmasp, ib. 848. Maulana Rashki of Hamadân, whose 
name is Muhsinbeg, very clever in music, contemporary 
with the preceding one, ib. 849. Hakim Rushdi, under 
Shah Tahmâsp, on fol. 1472. 850. Radiyyah, born at 
Isfahan, is supposed to have been Shah ‘Abbas’ sweet- 
heart, ib. 851. Maulana Zain-al'âbidin Rahimi of Tün, 
contemporary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 852. Maulana 
Rasmi, ib. 853. Rühâni, a panegyrist of Sultan Husain 
Baikarâ, ib. 854. Rühi of Hurmuz,ib. 855. Kuli 
Râmi of Yazd, a barber, guoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 856. 
Abü-alkâsim Ramzi, went to India, ib. 857. Kâdi 
Radi- aldin Muhsin of Işfahân, with the takhalluş Radi, 
went as Shah “Abbâs ambassador to Shâhjahân, ib. 
858. Mirzâ Radi of Artimân (near Hamadân), contem- 
porary with Taki Auhadi; his son was Mirzâ Ibrâhim 
Adham, on fol. 147». 859. Maulana Muhammad Rida 
of Juwain, under Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 149%. 860. 
Rashidi Rafi'i i, quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 861. Mu- 
hammad Rida Pasha, quoted by Taki Auhadi and Tahir 
Naşrâbâdi, ib. 862. Mir Râsti of Tabriz, ib. 863. 
“Abd-alrazzâk Yazdi, with the takhallus Rasmi, under 
Jabângir, ib. 864 Raunaki of Hamadân, went to 
India under Shâhjahân, was a good musician, on fol. 
149>. 865. Mullâ Rühi of Hamadân, under Shih 
“Abbâs, ib. 866. Hakim Shih Rida, went to India 
under Akbar, ib. 867. Rimi, contemporary with Taki 
Auhadi, ib. 868. Shaikh Ramzi of Isfahan, with the 
name Muhammad Hadi, ib. 869. Maulâna Rüshani of 
Hamadân, went to India in Akbar’s time, ib. 870. 
Maulana Rif‘ati of Tabriz, went to India at the same 
time, ib. 871. Mirza Sa‘d-aldin Rakim, son of Khwâ- 
jah “Inâyat, a merchant of Mashhad, was afterwards 
appointed wazir of Khurâsân by Shah Sulaiman Safawi, 
ib. 872. Mulla Raf‘i of Bukhara, entered Abü-alfadl's 
service, on fol. 1508, 873. Rafi‘ of Na’in, quoted 
by Tâhir Naşrâbâdi, ib. 874. Sultan “Alibeg Rahi 
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under the Saljüks, the author of the همان قشعب‎ 6 
by ‘Aufi, on fol. 164b. 972. Sana-aldin Arkam alfarsi, 
the brother of the Atâbeg, quoted by ‘Aufi, ib. 973. 
Shaikh Muslih-aldin Sa'di of Shiraz, ib. 974. Mau- 
land Jamâl-aldin Muhammad Salman of Sawa, the 
author of the ديشرون دیشمج‎ and the ,مان قارف‎ on 

fol, 17ıb. 975. Shaikh Sa'd-aldin Hamawi, a pupil of 
Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, on fol. 1749. 976. Sa‘d- 
aldin, one of the older poets, ib. 977. Sadid-aldin 
A‘war, a contemporary of Athir-aldin Akhsikati, on fol. 
174P. 978. Siraji of Asfara’in, ib. 979. Sa'd Warrâk, 
quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 980. Hakim Süzani of 
Samarkand, with his full name, Shams-aldin Abübakr 
Muhammad ibn ‘Ali,ib. 981. Amir-i-Kabir Nizâm-aldin 
Shaikh Ahmad Suhaili, of Caghatai origin, Persian and 
Turkish poet, was in Sultân Husain Mirzâ's service ; 
Husain Wa‘iz dedicated the Anwâr-i-Suhaili to him, on 
fol. 175%. 982. Saif-aldin Asfarangi, flourished in Alp 
Arslan, the Khwarizmshah’s reign, ib. 983. Sa'id of 
Harât, the teacher of Pür-i-bahâi Jami, quoted by Dau- 
latshâh, like the preceding poet, on fol. 175». 984. Sal- 
jükshâh bin Salgharshâh, one of the Sultâns of Shiraz, 
ib. 985. Sultân Khwârizmshâh, quoted by “Aufi, on 
fol. 1762, 986. Hakim Sanjari, one of the older poets, 
quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 987. Sultân Suwaidak, 
guoted by the same, ib. 988. Shaikh Saif-aldin Bâ- 
kharzi, a pupil of Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubrâ, died a. ۰ 
658, under Hulâgükhân, buried at Bukhârâ, ib. 989, 
Khân Zamânkhân bin Haidar Sultân Uzbeg Shaibâni, 
with the takhalluş Sultân, was, together with his brother 
Bahâdurkhân, in Humâyün's service, quoted by Badâ'üni, 
on fol. 176b. 990. “Alâ-aldin Saifi of Nishâpür,ib. 991. 
Saifi of Bukhârâ, contemporary with Jâmi, author of the 

 ‎ on fol. 1778. 992. Maulana Saki, one ofیفیس ضورعر
Taki Auhadi's pupils, quoted by Khan Arzü, ib. 993. 
Sayyid Sirâj-aldin of Sijistân, a panegyrist of Nâşir- 
aldin Mahmüd bin Sabuktagin, ib. 994. Khwâjah Sa'd 
bin Salman, the father of Mas'üd bin Sa'd bin Salman, 
ib. 995. Maulana Sâ'ili of Khurâsân,on fol. 177P. 996. 
Sauda of Hamadân, flourished, like the preceding poet, 
under Sultân Husain Baikarâ, ib. 997. Sakkai Bah- 
rim, one of Shaikh Haji Muhammad Khabüshâni's 
pupils, ib. 998. Khwâjah Sa‘d-i-Gul of Shiraz, on fol. 
1782, 999. Maulana Sarwi, ib. 1000. Shahzada Sam 
Mirza ibn Shah Ismâ'il, the author of the یماس‎ sas, ib. 

1001. Shaikh Sâmi Jazâ'iri, of Arabic origin, was born 
in Mashhad, where his father used to live, went afterwards 
to India during Akbar’s reign, ib. 1002. Silik of Kâ- 
shan, whose original name was Muhammad ‘Ali, contem- 
porary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 1003. Mahmüdbeg Sâlim, 
the author of the three mathnawis, ,افوورهمر همانهاش‎ 0 

 ,‎ on fol. 178P. 1004. Salami of Isfahanفسویر 5
the brother of Kalâmi, guoted in the Haft Iklim, ib. 

1005. Sâmiri of Tün, with his original name Muham- 
mad Kâsim, contemporary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 1006. 
Sâmiri, the father of Haidari of Tabriz, who went to 
India under Akbar, ib. 1007. Sultân Muhammad 
Sailaki (Sailak is a place in the distriet of Kandahâr), 
contemporary with Mullâ Kâsim Kâhi,ib. 1008. Mirzâ- 
beg Sipihri, died A.ır. 979 in India, on fol. 1792. 1009. 
Sahmi of Bukhara, flourished under Akbar, ib. 1010. 
Maulânâ Sâghari of Khurâsân, on fol. 17gb. 1011. 
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Râhib, a Hindi of Kashmir, went to Dihli, ib. 919. 
Malik Muhammad Râbit, kept a library in Isfahan, ib. 
920. Râbit Kalandar, lived in Kashmir, ib. 921. 
Riyâdi, ib. 922. Shaikh Rashid of Kashmir, was secre- 
tary to Nawwâb Fadilkhan, the governor of Kashmir, 
ib. 923, Arshad ‘Ali Rasâ'i, pupil of Nawwâb Rüshan- 
aldaulah’s teacher, ib. 924. Maulana Imâm-aldin Riyadi 
of Lâhür; his grandfather had lived in Dihli; his father, 
Maulawi Lutf-allâh, was a great geometrician and also 
a clever poet, with the takhallus Muhandis, ib. 925. 
Zinati ‘alawi of Sijistân, a poetess in Sultân 6 
of Ghazna’s time, on fol.157>. 926. ‘Abdallah Zaki, 
the teacher of Kâdi Baidâwi and Kutb-aldin ‘Allamah 
of Shiraz, ib. 927. Zain-aldin Sanjari, quoted in the 
Haft Iklim, ib. 928. Latif-aldin Zaki of Kashghar, 
originally of Marâgha, under Sultân Sanjar, quoted by 
‘Anfi, ib. 929. Zari Kamanéanawaz of Shiraz, contem- 
porary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 930. Amir Zain, ib. 
931. Bibi Zâ'iri, contemporary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 
932. Shaikh Zain-aldin, a pupil of Shaikh “Abd-alşamad 
Misri, ib. 933. Zulali of Hardt, quoted by ‘Alishir, on 
fol. 158°. 934. Amir Zain-al'âbidin of Taharan, quoted 
in the Haft Iklim, ib. 935. Zaki of Hamadan, ib. 
936. Maulana Hakim Zulâli, the author of the هرایس و‎ 

pupil of Mirzâ Jalal Asir, on fol. 158b. 937. Muham- 
mad Kasim Râzi of Isfahan, on fol. 1592. 938. Mau- 
lana Zajri, ib. 939. Amir Nazar Zamâni, went to 
India under Akbar, guoted in the Haft Iklim,ib. 940. 
Mir Zamâni, contemporary with Taki Auhadi,ib. 941. 
Maulânâ Zamâni of Yazd, went twice to India, ib. 
942. Mirzâ Muhammad Zamân, with the takhalluş 
Zamâni, contemporary with Taki Auhadi, on fol. 159”. 
943. Zainkhân Kika, one of Akbar's Amirs, ib. 944. 
Maulânâ Zinati, contemporary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 
945. Sayyid Hasan Zinati of Natanza, ib. 946. Zinati 
of Gilân, ib. 947. Zamânâi Zarkash (the gold-beater) 
of Işfahân, ib. 948. Zâ'irâ of Hamadân, went to India, 
ib. 949. Mir Zindadil, ib. 950. Zanbalbeg (in the 

index called Zainbeg), ib. 951. Hâji Zamân, a shoe- 
maker,ib. 952. Zaki,a son of Khwâjah Ghiyâth Naksh- 
band, lived in Isfahan, on fol. 160%. 953. Mirza Zain- 
al'âbidin of Shahrastan, ib. 954. Zain-aldin Mahmüd, 
ib. 955. Zamânâi Hinnâtarâsh (the saddle-maker), ib. 
956. Zamânâi Nakkâsh (the painter) of Ardastân, ib. 
957. Zain-al'âbidin of Astarâbâd, ib. 958. Zâ'irâ of 
Shüshtar, contemporary with “Ali Hazin, ib. 959. Zâ'irâ 
of Hamadân, went to India, ib. 960. Zâ'irâ of Dâma- 
ghan, ib. 961. Zâ'ir of Taharân,ib. 962. Mir Zamani, 
ib. 963. Zamânâ Lâhiji, never went to India, ib. 964. 
Mirzâ Kâsim Zâhid of Işfahân, ib. 965. Maulânâ Zainâ, 
ib. 966. Mullâ Muhammad Zirak Zâki of Kashmir, 
ib. 967. Nawwab Zib-alnisâ Begam, eldest daughter 
of Aurangzib, a good poetess, ib. 968. Hakim Shaikh 
Sanâ'i, the author of the Hadikah and five other math- 

nawis: a. olaki (JI ,دابعلا ریس, ۰ همانراک‎ ٠. yb 

 ‎ Jac; born, according toهمان .‎ eقیقعتلا, 0. همان وفعر

Taki Auhadi, already in Sultan Muhammad of Ghazna's 

reign, on fol. 16ob. 969. Sultân Jalâl-aldin Sulaimân- 
shâh, nephew of Sultân Sa'id Sanjar bin Malikshâh, 
quoted by “Aufi, on fol. 1642. 970. Hakim Mahmüd 
ibn “Ali Samâ'i, a panegyrist of the Saljüks, quoted by 
‘Aufi, ib. 971. Hakim ibn Ahmad Saifi of Nishâpür, 
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١ Muhsin Sairi of Kazwin, went to India in Akbar's 
reign, ib. 1058. Mirzâ Amin Sâkit, went to India and 
entered the service of Nawwâb Shâyistakhân bin Aşaf- 
khân,ib. 1059. Mirza Sa’iba of Isfahan, with the takhal- 
lus Sayyid, one of Shaikh‘Ali Hazin’s contemporaries, ib. 
1060. Muhammad Kasim Siraji of J ajarm, lived in Isfahan, 
also contemporary with “Ali Hazin, ib, 1061.‘Alambeg 
Surüri of Kâbul, was in Jahângir's service,ib. 1062. Mau- 
lânâ Muhammad Kâsim Surüri of Kâshân, contemporary 
with Taki Auhadi, on fol. 187b. 1063. Surüri of Yazd, 
went, like the former,to India,ib. 1064. Maulana Süzi of 
Sâwa,ib. 1065. Baba Saudâi of Abiward, flourished under 
Shahrukh, ib. 1066. Maulana Hasan Salimi, originally 
of Tün, lived in Sabzwâr, on fol. 1882, 1067. Mirza 
Sanjar ibn Mir Miran, grandson of Shah Tahmasp from the 
mother’s side, ib. 1068. Sikandar of Mazandaran, with 
his original name, Muhammad Rida, ib. 1069. Sikan- 

darbeg Munshi, the author of the 11 ملاع‎ a ib. 
1070. Maulana Jalal Sipihri, ib. 1071. Sihri~of Rai, 
ib. 1072. ‘Abdallah Sihri of Akbarâbâd, ib. 1073. 
Muhammad Ahsan Sami‘, one of the ancient Mirzâdas 
of Hindüstân; his first takhalluş was ‘Ishrat, after- 
wards he assumed that of Sami‘, on fol. 188b, 1074. 
Hafiz Sa‘id, one of Kasim Anwar’s pupils, ib. 1075. 
Maulânâ Sultân ‘Ali of Mashhad, ib. 1076, Shah 
Hasan of Arghün, with the takhalluş Sipâhi, quoted by 
Taki Auhadi, ib. 1077. Sa'id of Harat, ib. ۰ 
Mirza Sa‘id of Kumshah, ib. 1079. Surüdi of Khwansar, 
ib. 1080. Mir Sayyid “Ali of Tabriz, ib. 1081. Sayyid 
Muhammad Najafi, ib. 1082. Saudâ of Gujarat, ib. 
1083. Mir Husain Sahwi of Tabriz, ib. 1084, Mulla 
Suhaili of Simnân, ib, 1085. Lutf ‘Alibeg Sâmi, ib. 
1086; Shaikh Muhammad Sa‘id Kuraishi of Multan, 
contemporary with Shirkhân, who quotes him in his 
tadhkirah ; he was at first in Sultân Murâdbakhsh's ser- 
vice, went then to Ahmadabad in Gujarat, afterwards to 
Shâhjahânâbâd, was a short time with Dara Shuküh,and 
entered at last ‘Alamgir’s service, ib. 1087. Zamânabeg 
Süsani, son of Ghaytrbeg of Kabul, who was sur- 
named Mahâbatkhân, in Jahangir’s reign, on fol. 190. 

1088. Mirza Sanjarbeg, ib. 1089. ‘Abd-alkhalik Sa- 

mandar, son of Maulana Malik of Kumm, died at 

Lâhür, A.H. 1016, ib. 1090. Sa'id-aldin Hivaskani, 

quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 1091. Mirza Zâhid ‘Ali- 

khân, with the takhalluş Sakhâ, son of Mirzâ Sa'd- 

aldin Lari and contemporary with ‘Ali Hazin, who 

mentions him in his tadhkirah ; he was in Muhammad- 

shâh's service, ib. 1092. Mirzâ Ibrâhimbeg Sâlik, 

quoted in Wâlih's Riyâd-alshu'arâ, on fol. 1gob. 1093. 

Aka Bani Sakhun, whom Walih saw in Shiraz, ib. 

1094. Mir Lutf-allah Sâlim of Kashmir, quoted by 

Tahir Naşrâbâdi, ib. 1095. Haji Muhammad Aslam 

Sâlim of Kashmir, a Brahman, who was converted to 

the Islam under Aurangzib, ib. 1096. Mulla Sati of 

Kashmir, entered at Shâhjahânâbâd the service of 

Nawwab  Samşâm-aldaulah Khan Daurânkhân, ib. 

1097. Khadijah Sultan, with the takhallus Sultan, the 

daughter of Fath ‘Alikhan, quoted by Walih, on fol. 

1912, 1098. Mulla ‘Ali Akbar Sauda of Kumm, was 

brought up in Işfahân, went to India together with 

Wâlih, and entered Muhammadshâh's service, ib. 

1099. Sadah Rinah (s5, هدسر‎ or, according to the 

index, «>, ,(هدس‎ a Hindi in Kashmir, ib. 1100. Si- 
Z 
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Maulânâ Sâmi of Khurâsân, ib. 1012. Sa‘d-aldin 
Alâla, ib. 1013. Surüdi of Khurâsân, quoted by Taki 
Auhadi, ib. 1014. Saifi, one of Sultân Shâhrukh's 
Mirzâdas, ib. 1015. Maulânâ Muhammad Sharif Sar- 
madi of Isfahan, went to India under Akbar, highly 
praised by Badâ'üni, ib, 1016. Maulana Simi of Nisha- 
pur, was a schoolmaster in Mashhad, good penman, poet, 
composer of riddles, etc., contemporary with the Shâh- 
zâda “Alâ-aldaulah Baisunghar, ib. 1017. 484 
Sahâbi of Astarâbâd, quoted by Taki Auhadi, on fol. 
180%, 1018. Sanjari, on fol. 1812, 1019. Mir Sanjar, 
with his original name, Muhammad Hâshim, the son of 
Mir Haidar Mu'ammâ'i, went with his father several 
times to India under Shâhjahân, author of a khamsah 
and another mathnawi,ib. 1020. Mulla Sail of Dama- 
wand, on fol. 181۲, 1021. Sâlik of Yazd, went to 
India under Shahjahan, on fol. 1824, 1022. Muham- 
mad Ibrahim Salik of Kazwin, went at the same time 
to Shâhjahânâbâd, ib. 1023. Muhammad Kuli Salim 
of Taharan, went also to India under Shahjahan, ib. 
1024. Sultân Sulaimân ibn Shâh Tahmâsp, on fol. 
183%. 1025. Sâ'irâ of Mashhad, ib. 1026. Kafilanbeg 
Sipâhi, originally of Samarkand, flourished in India 
under Shabjahan, ib. 1027. Sag-i-lawand (see p. 225, 
No. 427) of Kazwin, with the takhallus Sag, on 10۱, ۰ 
1028. Mir Sayyid ‘Ali, with the takhallus Sayyid, lived 
in Isfahan and went afterwards to India under Shahjahan, 
ib. 1029. Mulla Abi Muhammad Sarâbi of Siyâlküt, 
lived in Akbarâbâd under Jahangir, ib. 1030. Salihai 
Sitâr, lived with Itikâdkhân, the son of Nawwâb 
Asafkhan, and went afterwards with Nawwab Shâyis- 
takhân to Bangalah, ib. 1031. Hakim Sa'idâi Sarmad 
Majdhüb, an Armenian, flourished under Shâhjahân 
and Aurangzib, ib. 1032. Mir Sayyid Kashi, on fol. 184». 
1033. Mir Jalal-aldin Siyâdat of Lâhür, one of the grand- 
sons of Maulana Jamâl-aldin Muhaddith, the author of 
the Raudat-alahbâb, who went from Shiraz to India 
and settled down in Lâhür, ib. 1034. Muhammad 
Afdal Sarkhwush, the author of the well-known tadh- 
kirah Kalimat-alshu‘ara, on fol. 185%. 1035. Mir Hamil 
Süzi, born in Lâhür, entered Shâhjahân's service, 
on fol. 185P. 1036. Sayyid “Alikbân, in Aurangzib's 
service, on fol. 1868. 1037. Sa'idâ Lâhiji, a merchant 
and poet, lived under Shâhjahân, ib. 1038. Mir Mu- 
hammad Husain Surat of Amul, ib. 1039. 8 
Sulaiman Jâbiri, with the takhallus Salman, born at 
Taharan, was wazir under Ismail Mirzâ and Sultân 
Muhammad Khudâbanda, ib, 1040. Salüki of Ardas- 
tân, ib, 1041. Sairi of Ghazna, went to India under 

Akbar, ib. 1042. Maulana Sairi of Jarbâdkân, on fol. 
186b, 1043. Mir Sairi of Jarbâdkân, ib. 1044. Mir 
Sairi, known as “Nâfah, ib. 1045. Maulana Sairi of 
Mashhad, ib. 1046, Siyâki, died A.H. 974, ib. 1047. 
Sipâhi, died at Agra,a.H.g78,ib. 1048. Haji Faridün 
Sâbik, went to India, ib. 1049. Sa'idâi Nakshband 
(the painter) of Yazd, lived at Işfahân, ib. 1050. Mau- 
lânâ Samâ'i the oculist, quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 
1051. Sakhi of Kirmân, quoted by Ali Hazin, on fol. 
1878, 1052. Maulânâ Sultan Muhammad Khandan, 

quoted by Amir “Alishir, ib. 1053. Khwâjah Sultân 
Muhammad of Kumm, ib. 1054. Sultân Muhammad 

of Rasht, ib. 1055. Sultan Muhammad of Turbat, ib. 
1056. Salimi. Kalandar Turkmân, ib. 1057. Mirza 
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bin Shams-aldin Altamish,to whom the ی‎ spol تاقبط‎ 6 

dedicated, ib. 1146. Shihâb Mihmarah Badâ'üni, pane- 
gyrist of Sultân Rukn-aldin Firüzshâh bin Shams-aldin 
Altamish,ib. 1147. Sayyid Shams-aldin Muhammad An- 
dijâni, in Sultân Husain Mirzâ's time, ib. 1148. Khwâ- 
jah Shams-aldin Muhammad Şâhib-diwân, a very learned 
man, author of a commentary on the «5... 5, killed by 
order of Arghünkhân, on fol. 197P. 1149. Malik Shams- 
aldin, according to some a relation of Sultân Sanjar, was 
the first Kurt-king, and defeated Hulâgükhân's army, ib. 
1150. Shah Pür-i-Abhari, a pupil of Zahir-aldin Fâryâbi, 
in Sultân Muhammad bin Tukush’s time, wrote several 
treatises on epistolography, ete. ; he died in Tabriz; his 
grave is by the side of Khakani’s and Fâryâbi's, ib. 
1151, Maulana Sharaf-aldin “Ali Yazdi, author of the 
Zafarnâma, ib. 1152. Shihâb-aldin Khalid, on fol. 
198%, 11353. Mirza Abü-alkâsim Shaukati, son of 
Mirzâ Kamran ibn Sultân Zahir-aldin Babar, nephew 
of Humâyün, was imprisoned in the fortress of Gwâliyâr 
and afterwards executed, A. H. 973 (chronogram, دنامن‎ 

 ‎ jl), ib. 1.4۰ Mir Sayyidیناشن و مان نارماف
Sharif Jurjani, lived in Shiraz, ib. 1155. Maulana 

‘Ali Shihab Tarshizi, contended in poetry with Shaikh 
Adhuri, ib. 1156. Amir Shahi Sabzwari, with his real 
name, Akâ Malik bin Malik Jamâl-aldin Firüzkühi, 

favourite of prince Baisunkar bin Shahrukh, died A, 4. 
857, on fol. 198b. 1157. Maulana Shibli, on fol. 199°. 
1158, Sayyid Husain Shuhüdi, ib. 1159. Maulana 

Shuhüdi Khurâsâni, ib. 1160. Mullâ Sharif Âmuli, 
went to India aud entered Akbar's service, famous by a 

 ,‎ which is usually ascribed to himبیبطو رامید هدیصقر
although perhaps some other Shuhidi may claim its 
authorship, ib. 1161. Malik Shirazi, with the takhallus 
Shiri, on fol. zor®. 1162. Shah Mir of Kumm, ib. 
1163. Shaikhzâda Pürâni, that is, the son of Shaikh 

Abü Sa'id Pürâni, ib. 1164. Mirza Sharaf (not Ashraf, 
as the text reads), son of Kâdi Jahân of Kazwin and 
protégé of Shah Tahmâsp Safawi, through whose 
favour he rose to the rank of wazir, ib. 1165. Mau- 
lana Shahidi of Kumm, went to India and lived in 
Ahmadabad in Gujarat, where he was assassinated, on 

fol. 202". 1166. Maulana Sharaf Bafiki (_ gb), on 
fol. 2031. 1167. Malik Shams-aldin, ib. 1168. Mirza 
Shih Husain of Isfahan, wazir of Shâh Isma'il Safawi, 
ib. 1169. Maulana Shamsi of Hamadân, ib. 1170. 
Shamsi of Badakhshân,ib. 1171. Mulla Sharif of Tabriz, 
a pupil of Maulânâ Lisâni of Shiraz, ib. 1172. Shams- 
aldin of Bukhara, on fol. 2042. 1173. Amir Shams- 
aldin Muhammad of Kirmân, ib. 1174. Shih Mir 
Dard, ib. 1175. Maulana Shiri, native of the village 

of لاوکوک‎ in the Panjab, son of Maulana Yahyâ, flourished 
under Akbar and died A.H. 994, ib. 1176. Maulana 
Shatranji, on fol. 204b. 1177. Mir Sharifi of Mashhad, 
ib. 1178. Sharari of Astarâbâd, ib. 1179. ‘Abdibeg 
Sharari, the younger brother of Maulânâ Rashki of 
Hamadân ; he went to India in Shâhjahân's time and 
became the panegyrist of prince Muhammad Dara 
Shuküh ; he is also said to have written a mathnawi, 
ib. 1180. Khwâjah Shihâb-aldin of Kirman, ib. 1181. 
Shihâb-aldin of Sawa, on fol. 2059. o 1182. Maulana 
Shaikhi of Transoxania, a contemporary of Mir ‘Ali 
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kandar of Kashmir, lived in Shâhjahânâbâd, ib. 1101. 
Abü-alkâsim Sâlik, a kalandar, ib. 1102. Mirza Mu- 
hammad Tâhir Sakhunwar in Kashmir, ib. 1103. Sa'id 

Baba Mishkâti in Kashmir, ib. 1104. Khwâjah ‘Abd- 

allah Sali, ib. 1105. Nawwâb Sayyid Şalâbatkhân, 

with the takhallus Sayyid of Isfahan, born in Hindü- 

stan, brother-in-law of Farrukhsiyar, became Amir- 

alumarâ under Ahmadshah, on fol. rgıb. 1106. Sar- 

shar, ib. 1107. Mirzâ Sayyid Muhammad, ib. ۰ 

Mirza Nasir Sâmân, ib. 1109. Khwajah‘Abdallah Sâmi, 

went from Lâhür to Dihli, ib. 1110. Sarüsh, ib. 1111. 

Mir Raunak Samandar, ib. 1112. Sw'âli of Tün, ib. 

1113. Sayyid Sa'd-aldin, ib, 1114. Sajid of Kazwin, 

ib. 1115. ۵ = C= 7) Sukün, ib. 1116. Saifkhan 

ibn Tarbiyyatkhân ‘Alamgiri in Kashmir, ib. 7 

Sadr-alajall Shihâb-aldaulah Sharaf-almulk, author of 

the ,افیتسالا باتک‎ lived under Sultân Mahmüd bin 
Sabuktagin, quoted by ‘Aufi, on fol. 192% 1118. 

“Alâ-almulk Sharaf-aldin, also quoted by “Aufi, ib. 1119. 
Amir-alajall Shams-aldin Muhammad of Nasa, quoted 
by ‘Aufi, ib. 1120. Sharaf-aldin ibn Rashid Muham- 

mad of Ghazna, ib. 1121. Kadi Shams-aldin Mansir, 
quoted by ‘Aufi, on fol. ,دوو‎ 1122. Kadi Shams-aldin 
Mahmüd albalkhi, quoted by ‘Aufi, ib. 1123. Shams- 

aldin albâkilâni albalkhi, lived in ‘Aufi’s time in Samar- 
kand, on fol. 1939. 1124. Shams-aldin Muhammad 

of Sijistan, author of the yy مر‎ 10. 1125. Sha- 

raf-aldin Muhammad alfarâhi, ib. 1126. Sharaf- 
aldaulah Muhammad Shufurwah, contemporary with 
Sultân Arslan bin Tughrul, on fol. 193>. 1127. Shams- 
aldin Muhammad ibn al-Tughân alkirmâni, lived in 
Harât, on fol. 194. 1128. Shaikh Abü-alhasan Shahid 
of Balkh, lived under the Sâmânide princes, and was 
a friend of Rüdagi, who composed an elegy on Sha- 
hid’s death, ib. 1129. Shams-aldin Muhammad bin 
“Abd-alkarim altabsi, lived in Samarkand, contemporary 
with the Kadi Şadr-alshari'ah, ib. 1130. Hadrat Shaikh 
Shihâb-aldin Abi Hafs ‘Umar bin Muhammad albakri 
alsuhrawardi, flourished under Sultan Muhammad (comp. 

the یاشک ناهج‎ 22,15), author of the فراوع, اصلا یشرب‎ 
 ‎ ete. on fol. rg4>. 1131. Hadrat Shah ofیقتلا مالعا,

Sanjân (near Khwaf), quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 1132. 

Shih Sharaf Aba ‘Ali Kalandar, went from the ‘Trak to 
India and settled in a village not far from Dihli; he 
was in friendly connection with Shams Tabrizi and 
Jalâl-aldin Rami; Amir Khusrau visited him at his 
residence, on fol. 1952. 1133. Hakim Sharaf Mukbil, 
on fol. 196, 1134. Sharaf-alhukama Shamsi Dahis- 
tani, ib. 1135. Sharaf-aldin Hajdahi of Khwaf, quoted 
by ‘Aufi, ib. 1136. Shihâb-aldin Ahmad bin almu’- 
ayyad alsamarkandi, ib, 1137. Shams-aldin Muhammad 
of Transoxania, a clever satirist, on fol. و‎ 6 1138. 
Hakim Shamsi alarij albukhâri, ib. 1139. Maulânâ 
Sharaf-aldin ibn Fakhr-aldin of Bukhara, ib. 1140. 
Sharaf-aldin Tüsi, ib. 1141. Kadi Shams-aldin, one of 
the “Ulamâs of Nishâpür, ib. 1142. Sharaf-aldin Fadl- 
allah Shirâzi, ib. 1143. Hadrat Sharaf-aldin ibn 
Yahyâ Muniri, a famous letter-writer, on fol. ۰ 

1144. Shams-aldin, panegyrist of Kilij Tughâjkhân, ib. 
1145. Maulânâ Shams-aldin Dabir, contemporary with 
Amir Khusrau and panegyrist of Nâşir-aldin Mahmüd 
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1218. Mir Shamimi of Yazd, ib. 1219. Sultân Shâdmân, 
one of the chiefs of Kakhar (between the Panjâb and 
Hasan Abdal), held office under Shâhjahân and ‘Alamgir, 
ib. 1220. Mulla Shaida of Fathpür-i-Sikri, under Shâh- 
jahan, contemporary with Jan Kudsi and Abi Talib 
Kalim, who suffered from his satirical attacks; died in 
Kashmir; one of his fellow-countrymen and friends 
was Tufaili Fathpüri, the author of the mathnawi هاش‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 2178. 1221. Pida Shahi, one of the badهام ور
women of Akbarâbâd, wrote a satire on Hakim Abü- 
alfath, one of Akbar’s physicians, on fol. zıgb, 1222. 
Maulana Sharmi, with his real name, Nizdm-aldin 
Ahmad, one of Shih ‘Abbas the Great’s tailors, ib. 
1223. Muhammad Ibrahim Shaukati, born in Isfahan, 
went to India and was killed by a Hindi, ib. 1224. 
Amir Shams-aldin ‘Ali of Taharân, author of a mathnawi, 
on fol. 2204, 1225. Shurü'i “Attâr of Kazwin, ib. 
1226. Maulana Shams of Yazd, quoted in the Haft 
Iklim, ib. 1227, Shaikh Shâmili, ib. 1228. Mirza 
Shams-aldin Shahrastâni, ib. 1229. Mirza Sharif of 
Shiraz, ib. 1230. Shadi Ziyâd Ghüri, ib, 1231. 
Shams-aldin Muhammad, quoted, like the preceding 
poet, in the Haft Iklim, ib. 1232. Shah Murâd of 
Khwânsâr, ib. 1233. Maulana Aba Ishak Shaukat 
of Bukhara, originally with the takhallus Nazuk, lived as 
a Kalandar, according to Shaikh ‘Ali Hazin, had during 
his whole life only one coarse garment, and was even 
buried in the same; he went once to Işfahân, whilst 
Şâ'ib was still alive, and stayed as guest in his house, ib. 
1234. Malik Shah Husain, contemporary with Taki 
Auhadi, wrote a mathnawi in imitation of Khâkân''s 
Tuhfat-al'irâkain, and also a tadhkirah, on fol. 221, 
1235. Maulana Haidar Shugüni, went to India, when 
a boy, with his father and was educated at Dihli, ib. 
1236. Shaikh Shihâb-aldin Makbül, author of the 

 ‎ was a nearلکایه نتم, ‎ eS WL.) and theقارشا
relation of Shaikh Shihâb-aldin Suhrawardi, and was 
killed at Halab A.H. 577, ib. 1237. Mirzâ Shujâ,a 
cousin of Malik Abü-alfath Sijistâni, on fol. 221b. 
1238. Shabâbi of Günâbâd, ib. 1239. Shamsâi (in the 
index it is Shumâri) the tanner ( gö) ib. 1240. Shauki 

of Tabriz, ib. 1241. Shams-aldin, ib. 1242. Mulla 

Sharaf, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib. 1243. Mulla 

Sharaf of Ardastân, ib. 1244. Shiwani ( 55.3) of 

Kain, ib. 1245. Mirzâ Muhammad Sharif, son of 
Mirzâ Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad, the prime minister 
of Jahângir (and father of Nür Jahân), ib. 1246. Mu- 
hammad Sharif, born in a village near Isfahân, quoted by 
Tâhir Nasrabadi, ib. 1247. Mirza Shams-aldin Shah- 
rastâni, ib. 1248. Mulla Shah, born in Badakhshân, 
went after many travels to Lâhür, and attached himself 
to Miyân Sbah Mir Lâhüri; afterwards he went to 

Kashmir, where he established a kind of spiritual rule, 
so that Shahjahan used to say, “There are two Shahs in 
India, Shâhjahân and Mulla Shah ;’ he died in Kashmir 
in Aurangzib’s reign, A. H. 1072; he wrote mathnawis, 
a diwan, ruba‘iyyat, and began a mystic commentary on 
the Kurân, ib. 1249. Sharifi, contemporary with Jami, 
on fol. 222P, 1250. Maulana Mir Husain Mu'ammâ'i 
Shafi, the great riddle-writer of Nishâpür; Jami praises 
him much, and one of Shafi‘i’s pupils, Mulla Rukni, has 

Z 2 

BIOGRAPHY. 341 

Shir, who mentions him in his tadhkirah, ib. 1183. 
Shaikhi of Ardabil, ib. 1184. Maulana Shujâ of 
Kâshân, wrote satires on the ruler of that district, 
Tbrahimkhan Turkman, and fled in consequence of that 

to Isfahan, where he died A.H. 987 (chronogram, لبلبلب‎ 

pists ناتسوب‎ 5 the poet was a stammerer and used to 
pronounce لبلبلب‎ instead of Jib), ib. 1185. Shaikh 

Rubai of Mashhad, a great rubâ'i-writer, ib. 1186. 
Maulana Ridâi Shikibi of Isfahan, nephew of Maulana 
Damiri, went to India in Akbar’s reign and was per- 
sonally known to Badâ'üni and the author of the Haft 
Iklim, on fol. 205>. 1187. Shaikh Shihâb-aldin, one 
of the poets of India, on fol. 2064, 1188. Baba Shükhi, 
ib. 1189. Hakim Sharaf-aldin Hasan Shifâ'i of Isfahan, 

chief physician (شاب ميکح)‎ of Shah ‘Abbas the Great, 
took as model for his own poetry the lyrics of Baba 
Fighâni of Shiraz; he also wrote mathnawis, among 

which there is an imitation of Khâkâni's نیقارعلا‎ jas, 
ib. 1190. Shah Shujâ", the eldest son of Muhammad 
Muzaffar and ruler in ‘Irak, Fars, and Kirman, con- 

tended in poetry with Shah Uwais, and exchanged 
poetical epistles with Hakim Jalal of Shiraz, on fol. 
2112, 1191. Shikasti, on fol. 211>. 1192. Shukri of 
Kunduz, ib. 1193. Maulana Shani Taklü, with his 
real name Nasaf Aka, of the great Turkish tribe in 
Tran, a favourite of Shah “Abbâs the Great, in whose 
praise he wrote, besides lyrical poems, a special math- 
nawi, ib. 1194. Sayyid Shahi Kalpi ) لاک‎ in the 
index Sayyid Shahi Taklü), one of Shaikh Salim Cishti’s 
pupils, and younger brother to Sayyid Masa, on whose 
love-adventure he wrote a pleasant mathnawi; he 
flourished in Akbar’s time, on fol. 213>. 1195. Shah 
Abü-alma'âli Shahri, likewise in Akbar’s reign, on fol. 
2144, 1196. Shu'üri of Turbat, went at the same time 
to India and is mentioned by Badâ'üni, ib. ۰ 
Shu'üri Kashi, a pupil of Muhtasham's, ib. 1198. 
Shu'üri of Nishâpür,ib. 1199. Shah Nazarbeg of Kum- 
shah, went to India in Shâhjahân's time; whether he is 
identical with the Shaikh Shah Nazar of Kumshah, men- 
tioned in several tadhkiras, is uncertain, ib. 1200. 
Hakim Saif-almulk of Damâwand, with the takhallus 
Shuja‘i, went to India under Akbar, quoted by Badâ'üni, 
on fol.214>. 1201. Mir Shujâ'-aldin Mahmüd of Isfahan, 
son of Khalifah Sultân bin Khalifah Asad-allâh Gulbâri, 
ib. 1202. Âkâ Shâpür Kuraishi, with the takhalluş 
Shâpür; his real name was Arjâsp and his first takhalluş 
Firibi; he went to India in Jahângir's reign and is 
mentioned by Maulânâ Taki-aldin (that is, Taki Auhadi) ; 
Mirzâ Şâ'ib praises his poetry, on fol. 215%. 1203. 
Shuhrati Khairâbâdi, on fol. 2162. 1204. Âkâ Shahaki 
of Isfahan, ib. 1205. Muhammad ‘Ali Yazdi, with the 
takhallus Shuhüdi, ib. 1206. Shaikh ‘Ali Shihâb-aldin, 
ib. 1207. Muhammad Husain of Jaunpür, with the 
takhalluş Shâdâbi, ib. 1208. Mullâ Shâdâbi, went to 
India,ib. 1209. Shikasti of Tabriz,ib. 1210. Shikibi 

of Rai,ib. 1211. Shabâbi, brother of Sarâbi Siyâlküti, 

ib. 1212. Khwâjah Shu'aib of Jashkan, mentioned by 
Taki Auhadi, ib. 1213. Mulla “Abd-albâki, with the 
takhallus Shukühi, on fol. 216>, 1214. Mir Shauki 

of Yazd,ib. 1215. Maulânâ Shamâ'ili Kashi, ib. 1216. 

Shauki of Dârâbjird, ib. 1217. Shauki of Tafrush, ib. 
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aladibbâ (or Adib) Sabir bin Isma'il altirmidhi, greatly 
esteemed by Anwari and Rashid-aldin Watwat, lived at 
Sanjar’s court, and was drowned in the Oxus by order 
of Atsiz, whose murderous plot he had secretly made 
known to Sanjar, ib. 1292. Abü-al-Sanjari al-Sandali, 
mentioned by Aufi, on fol. 226%. 1293. Shaikh Safi- 
aldin Ishak of Ardabil, who heard of Sa‘di’s fame and 

came from his native place to Shiraz to visit the great 
poet, afterwards he went to Gilân and enjoyed the com- 
pany and instruction of the great divine Zahid Gilani ; 
he became his greatest pupil and son-in-law, on fol. 2278, 
1294. Kadi Subrati (in the index Şüfi), one of the 
Indian “Ulamâs in the time of Muhammad Tughluk, ib. 
1295. Maulânâ Rukn-aldin Sâ'in of Simnân, a favourite 
of Tughântimürkhân, author of a ,همان هه‎ containing 
ghazals, kit‘as, ete., ib. 1296. Maulana Safi-aldin of 
Isfahân, ib. 1297. Sadik Dast-i-ghaib, of a famous 
family of this name in Shirâz, on fol, 227b. 8 
Mullâ Sâdik Halwâ of Samarkand, one of the Naukars 
of Muhammad Hakim Mirzâ, Humâyün's son; he lived 
til Akbar’s reign and is mentioned by Badâ'üni, ib. 
1299. Şâdikbeg Afshar, of a Turkish tribe in fran, 

went to India in Shahjahan’s reign (if that is correct, 
the date of his death, contained in the following chro- 

 = ‎ ee peدمو هک

A.H. 1018, must be wrong); he is the author of a 
mathnawi in mutakârib, on fol. 2282, 1300. Sayyid 
Ja‘far, with the takhallus Sadik, might also be called 
Ja‘far Kâdhib (the liar), because his father, Sayyid 
Muhammad Nürbakhsh had falsely pretended to be the 
expected Mahdi or Paraclete, and he was still believing 
in it forty years after his father’s death, as Mir "Ali 
Shir informs us, ib. 1301. Sédik of Kandahar, went 
to India in Akbar’s reign, ib. 1302. Şabühi, of Caghatai 
extraction, went to India at the same time and died 

A.H. 972 (or rather 973, according to the chronogram, 
 ‎ at Akbarâbâd, ib. 1303. Anotherراوخمم یحوبص)

Maulânâ Sabühi, on fol. 228b. 1304. A third Maulana 
Sabthi (probably identical with Şabühi the Caghatai), 
ib. 1305, Amir Muhammad Salih, one of Sultan 
Husain Mirzâ's Amirs, mentioned by Mir ‘Ali Shir, ib. 
1306. Safi Bakharzi, ib. 1307. Shaikh Ya'küb Sarfi of 
Kashmir, successor of Shaikh Husain Khwarizmi in 
the spiritual leadership; he made the pilgrimage, and 
got acquainted with all the principal Arabian and Per- 
sian Shaikhs; he also enjoyed the favour both of 
Humâyün and Akbar, and died A.H. 991 (chronogram, 

 ‎ 25), the r2th of Dhü-alka'dah, ib. 1308. Salihمما

Diwana, on whom the honorary title of ‘Akili was 
bestowed by Akbar, on fol. 229%. * 1309. Maulana 
Sarfi of Sawa, a pupil of Mullâ Muhtasham Kashi, 
went to India under Akbar, and is mentioned both in 
Badâ'üni's history and the Haft Iklim, ib. 1310. 
Maulana Fasih-aldin, with the takhallus Sahib, a friend 
of Mir ‘Ali Shir, who appointed him librarian of Sultan 
Husain Mirza, on fol. 22gb. 1311. Khwâjah “Alâ-aldin 
‘Ali al-Şâni'i, a poet of the same time, ib. 1312. Sultan 
Muhammad Sidki of Astarabad, panegyrist of Shah 

Tahmasp, ib. 1313. Maulana Safi of Tabriz, ib. 1314. 
Maulana Kâsim Sarfi of Kumm, ib. 1315. Maulana 
Malik Sani‘i, ib. 1316. Khwâjah Bahâ-aldin Sabir of 

 ‏,nogram ام بشزا ‏OSES هک
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written the following chronogram on his master’s death: 
 ‎ (=a. 8. 904; the sameدش هداتف قفاوم لوسر ترجه اب

date is contained in another ta'rikh, viz. «(تمحر رون‎ 

ib. 1251. Mirzâ Shafi'âl of Bakharz, ib. 1252. 
Shâkirâi Taharâni, went to Işfahân, was contemporary 
with Shaikh “Ali Hazin, ib. 1253. Mirzâ Yüsufbeg 
Shâ'ik, on fol. 223%. 1254. Mir Shauki (may be iden- 
tical with No. 1240), ib. 1255. Maulânâ Muhammad 
“Ali Sakkâki, with the takhalluş Shikib of Shiraz; his 
father, Muhammad Amin, was a cutler, and he himself 
was engaged for a while in this trade, therefore his 
nickname Sakkâki (the cutler); Shaikh ‘Ali Hazin 
mentions him in his نیرصاعملا‎ Ye ib. 1256. Mir 

Muhammad Husain of Sâwa, with the takhalluş Shauki, 
went to India in the reign of Muhammad Farrukhsiyar, 
on fol. 223P. 1257. Mirza Salih, with the takhallus 
Shahâdat, born in a village near Balkh, ib, 1258. Mir 
Sharif Shirazi, mentioned by Hazin, ib. 1259. Shams- 
aldin of Gildan, mentioned by Hazin, ib. 1260. “Abd- 
allah Shaghaf of Kumm, also quoted by Hazin, ib. 
1261. Sharaf-aldin Husain, one of the poets of India, 

ib. 1262. Mirzâ Hadi, with the takhallus Sharar, chief 
physician of Shiraz, father of the Mu'tamad-almulük 
Nawwâb ‘Alawikhan, ib. 1263. Mir Sayyid Muham- 
mad Shu‘lah; his father, Mir Safi, had come from 
Ardastân to Isfahan, where Mir Sayyid was born; he 
sometimes imitates in his songs Mulla Wahshi, ib. 
1264. Mir Kazim of Kumm, with the takhallus Sharar, 
on fol. 2244. 1265. Mulla Shu‘aiba of Khwansar, ib. 
1266. Gul Muhammad, with the takhalluş Shâ'ir, a 
pupil of Mirza Bidil’s, ib. 1267. Hakim Shaikh Husain 
Shuhrat, an Arab of Bahrain, went in ‘Alamgir’s reign 
from Shiraz to India and entered the service of prince 
Muhammad A'Zamshâh ; in the reign of Muhammadshâh 
he rose to high dignity and received the honorary title 

of كلملا ميکح‎ : in old age he performed the pilgrimage 
and returned safely to India, ib. 1268. Bal Makand 
Shuhüd, a Hindi, on fol. 224P. 1269. Sharif Kashi, 
ib. 1270. Another Sharif Kashi (perhaps identical 
with the preceding one), was at first a Kalandar in 
India, but became afterwards a tradesman, ib. 1271. 

Maulana Muhammad Sharki, ib. 1272. Maulana Shah 
Kummi (in the index it is Kuli), ib, 1273. Kadi Shihab- 
aldin Mazidi, ib. 1274. Mir Shihâb,ib. 1275. Khwajah 
Shaikh Muhammad, ib. 1276. Shamkhalbeg, ib. 1277. 
Mulla Shah Muhammad, ib. 1278. Shaikh “Abd-al‘aziz 
of Kashmir, ib. 1279. Lala Malik Shahid, ib. 1280. 
Mulla ‘Ismat-allah Shakir, on fol. 2254. 1281. Shaikh 
Nür-aldin Muhammad, with the takhallus Shârik, ib. 
1282. Mullâ “Abd-alwahhâb Shâ'ik, ib. 1283. Mir 
Yahyâ Shinâsâ, ib. 1284. Shaikh Nür-aldin Shâ'ik, ib. 
1285. Shah Shahidâ, ib. 1286. Shaikh Sadr-aldin, 
pupil of Shaikh Shihâb-aldin Suhrawardi and Shaikh 
Muhyi-aldin ‘Arabi, ib. 1287. Maulana Şadr-aldin 

of Nishâpür, author of the یمهاش مزراوخ‎ ,3,6 and of 

many Arabic poems ; mentioned, like the following three 
poets, in ‘Auti’s tadhkirah, ib. 1288. Zain-aldin Said 

Khabüshâni, the door-keeper of Sultan Sikandar, ib. 

1289. Safi-aldin Tabrizi, on fol. 225P. 1290. Maulana 
Sadr-aldin al-Khujandi, one of the chiefs of Isfahan, 

greatly praised by ‘Aufi, ib. 1291. Shihâb-aldin Sharaf- 
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poetry with Maulânâ Shâni and Şahifi of Nishâpür, on 
fol. 2332, 1372. Bairambeg Şubhi, ib. 1373. Safi of 
Sawa, ib. 1374. Mir Safi of Nishâpür, ib. 5 
Kadi Safi-aldin, “İsa Il, ib. 1376. Shah Safi Nür- 
bakhshi, ib. 1377, Jalal-aldin Hasan, with the takhal- 
lus Şalâi, of Shahrastan near Isfahan, was president of 
the council in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, ib. 1378. Hasanbeg 
Şalâi Khurâsâni, was in India during Akbar’s reign, 
where Taki-aldin Auhadi saw him, ib. 1379. Maulana 
Safi of Nishâpür, lived in Mashhad, ib. 1380. Sulhi 
Khurâsâni, ib. 1381. Mir Saidi of Taharân, went to 
India in the beginning of Shahjahan’s reign, on fol. 
233%. 1382, Aka Sadik, in the service of Danishmand- 
khan, on fol. 235. 1383. Hakim Muhammad Kazim, 
with the takhallus Sahib, in Shahjahan’s reign, con- 
temporary and friend of Mir Şaidi; he died A.H. 1079 

(chronogram, ,تفای تافو بحاص)ر‎ ib. 1384. 8 
Sadr-aldin of Mashhad, ib. 1385. Safi Kulibeg, one 
of the Safawi Amirs, ib. 1386. Safi, ib. 1387. Mir 
Taj-aldin Hasan Şâ'idi, ib. 1388. Maulana Şuhbati of 
Shiraz, ib. 1389. Mirzâ Muhammad ‘Ali, with the 
takhallus Sâ'ib, son of one of the chief merchants of 
Isfahan, went early to India and gained Shâhjahân's 

favour ; he afterwards accompanied Zafarkhân Sabzwâri 
to Kashmir, and returned later on to his native country, 
on fol, 2368. 1390. Salih of Mashhad, on fol. 242, 
1391. Saba (his native place is unknown), ib. 1392. 
Haji Ibrahim of Shiraz, with the takhallus Şabüri, 
went to Lucknow A. H. 1213; the verses quoted here 
are taken from the poet's MS., which he gave to the 
author of this tadhkirah, on fol. 243P. 1393. Haji 
Sadik of Isfahan, with the takhallus Sâmit, went twice 
to India, and made also a pleasure-trip to Kashmir, on 
fol. 2442. 1394. Muhammad Mu’min of Mashhad, 
with the takhallus Sahib, ib. 1395. Shaikh Sani‘ 
Balgrâmi, wrote his diwân in the service of Shaikh 
Muhammad ‘Ali Hazin, who greatly approved of his 
verses, ib. 1396. Mirzâ Muhammad ‘Ali of Isfahan, 
with the takhallus Şabüh, a modern poet, on fol. 2453. 
1397. Mirza Muhammad ‘Alikhan, with the takhallus 
Saba, likewise a modern poet, son of Nawwâb Muham- 
mad Kulikhân, the son of Mirzâ Muhammad Muhsin, 
who was the elder brother of Nawwâb Abü-almanşür- 
khan Safdarjang, on fol. 245b. 1398. Mir Mazhar “Ali, 
with the takhallus Safi, of Rajgirbahar, contemporary 
with the author of the book, on fol. 2464. 1399. Abü- 
albarakâtkhân Süfi, was Şübadâr of Kashmir, ib. 1400, 
Aka Rida Saba of Kashmir, ib. 1401. Shaikh Muham- 
mad Salim San‘i of Kashmir, ib. 1402. Şâmit of 
Kashmir, ib. 1403. Mirza Lutfbeg Sahba of Kashmir, 
ib. 1404. Shah Sadik, a dervish in Kashmir, on fol. 
246b. 1405. Muhammad Sadakat, a native of the same 
country, ib. 1406. Husain Şarrâf of Isfahan, ib. 1407. 
Safi Kâzarüni, ib. 1408. Saidi Tuwâmâni, ib. 1409. 
Muhammad Salih of Isfahan, ib. 1410. Hakim Sahib, 
perhaps identical with Sahib Hakim, mentioned above, 
ib. 1411. Shaikh Sadr-aldin of Nishâpür, a pupil of 
Mirza Bidil, ib. 1412. Mirza Safi-aldin Muhammad- 

khan of Kumm, with the takhallus Şafâ'i, ib, 1418. 

Diyâ-aldin Bistâmi, much praised-by “Aufi, ib. 1414. 
Diyâ-aldin, that is, Mahmüd Aba Nasr bin Abi Shahid 

alghaznawi, also praised by ‘Aufi, ib. 1415. Diyâ- 
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Samarkand, ib. 1317. Sani‘ Kashi, ib, 1318. Safi 
of Harât, ib. 1319. Salih of Badakhshân, ib. 1320. 
Sadr Kâtib, ib. 1321. Safâ of Isfahân, ib, 1322. 
Safâ, born in İraj ib. (o 1323. Safa of Khurâsân, 

. flourished in the time of Sultân Mirza, ib. 1324, 
Khwâjah Mirak Salihi, one of the chiefs of Khurâsân, 
ib. 1325. Salihi of Harât, was for some time one of 
Akbar's Munshis, but returned afterwards to his native 
place; he may be identical with No, 1324, on fol. 2309, 
1326. Safa of Farghâna, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, 
ib. 1327. Maulana Sabiri, ib. 1328. Shah Safi-aldin 
of Rai, youngest son of Shah Kasim Nurbakhsh, ib, 
1329. Stratkhan of Isfahan, author of a rubâ'i on the 
sudden death of his son Rida, ib, 1330. Amir Rüz- 
bahan Sabri of Isfahan, ib. 1331. Aka Safiya of Isfahan, 

“ went to India in Akbar’s reign and rose to high honours 
under Jahangir, on fol. 2319, 1332. Salih of Tabriz, 
ib. 1333. Salih Kashani, went to India, ib. 1334. 
Subhi, born in Aubah (near Harât), contemporary with 
Hilâli and Hâtifi, ib. 1335. Mir Sadr-alislâm of 
Tarshiz, ib. 1336. Khwâjah Kamâl-aldin Husain 
Şabüri of Hamadan, rose to great dignity under Akbar, 
had at first the wazirship of Gujarat, was taken prisoner 
on the day of Khan Zamân's murder, but escaped death, 
ib. 1337. Maulana Şabüri of Tabriz, on 101. ۰ 
1338. Maulana Muhammad Şabüri of Turbat, ib. 1339. 
Sabüri of Shiraz, ib. 1340. Sabri of Marw, ib. 1341. 
Sabir, the mirror-maker (â'inasâz), ib. 1342. Sabir-i- 
Kak (perhaps identical with No. 1341), ib, o 1343. 
Sadr-aldin Jilâni, born in Rasht, mentioned by Shaikh 

Hazin, ib. 1344. Mirza Salih Munshi, nephew of 

Sikandarbeg, the author of the ,ارآ ملاع رات‎ ib. 1345. 

Maulânâ Şâbiri, ib. 1346. Şahifi (in the text ,یغیعص‎ 

in the index (یفمعص‎ of Shiraz, mentioned by Taki 
Auhadi, ib. 1347. Maulana Suhbati, ib. 1348. 
Khwâjah Şâ'in-aldin “Ali of Isfahan, ib. 1349. Khwâ- 
jah Safi-aldin, ib. 1350. Safi of Ardastân, a dervish, 
ib. 1351. Safi of Shiraz, ib. 1352. Ahmad Mirak 
Safi, on fol. 2329. 1353. Subhi Yazdajirdi, went to 
India in Jahângir's reign, ib. 1354. Mir Subhi of 
Mazandaran, ib. 1355. Maulana Sani‘i, ib. 1356. 

Hafiz Salih, a merchant, ib. 1357. Ghağfar رفظغر)‎ 
probably a wrong spelling for Ghadfar, ,2.2¢) Sabri, the 
teacher of Taki Auhadi, went to India in Jahangir’s 
time, ib, 1358, Maulana Safiri, son of Mâlik of Kaz- 
win, ib. 1359. Maulana Safiri, ib. 1360. Maulana 
Şalâh-aldin of Sawa, with the takhallus Safiri, went 
to India, ib. 1361. Safiri of Jaunpür, that is, Muham- 
mad “İsâ, lived in Akbar's reign and is mentioned by 
Taki-aldin Auhadi, ib. 1362. Mir Saba’i, ib. 1363. 
Mulla Şabâ'i, may be or may not be identical with 
No. 1362, ib. 1364. Safiyai, the soothsayer of Isfahan 

 ;‎ was a contemporary of Hakim Shifa’i(یناهفصا لامر),
both used to write satires upon one another, on fol. 232». 
1365. Shamsâi Safir of Kumm, ib. 1366. Mirza 

Salihi, ib. 1367. Miyân Sadrjahan Yahani (Bahani ?), 
one of Akbar’s Amirs, a disciple of Shaikh “Abd-alnabi ; 

Badâ'üni mentions him, ib. 1368. Şadâ of Kirmân, 
went to India under Akbar, ib. 1369. Mulla Sadr, ib. 
1370. Mir “Abd-albâki Şahbâi, in Shahjahan’s reign, 
ib. 1371. Maulana Saikali Yazdajirdi, contended in 
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1447. Mirzâ Hasan of Tirmidh, with the takhallus Tâlib, 
one of Akbar’s Amirs, ib. 1448. Talib Amuli, went to 
India under Jahangir, and rose to the Tank of 
king of poets at the emperor's court through the 
assistance of the governor of Gujarat, “Abdallâhkhân 
Uzbeg; he went to Fathpür a. H. 1029, on fol. 250. 
1449. Tufaili, son of Mulla Darwish of Fathpür, nephew 
of Mulla Salih; in his tenth year he read already 
the Bm on the ةَّيَسمشَر‎ later on he entered 

Jahângir's service, on fol. 252P. 1450, Maulana Tarfi 
of Sawa, went to India under Akbar, died during a 
pilgrimage to Makkah, ib. 1451. 1311 of Yazd, went 
at the same time to India, and lived as bookseller in 

Akbarâbâd,ib. 1452. Maulana Tahir of Nâ'in,ib. 1453. 

Shâh Tâhir Kâshâni Dakhani, lived at Akbarâbâd, on 
fol. 2538. 1454. MaulânâTüsi, in Babar’s time,ib. 1455. 
Mirza Tahir Dakhani, not identical with the poet just 
mentioned, on fol. 253). 1456. Maulana Taufi of Tabriz, 
ib. 1457. Talib Gilani, on fol. 2549. 1458. Tahir of 
Harât, ib. 1459. Muhammad Tahir ‘Attar of Mashhad, 
ib. 1460, Kamal-aldin Husain Tab'iof Sijistân,ib. 1461, 
Tahirbeg of Ardastân, ib. 1462. Tabkhi of Kazwin, د‎ 
baker, ib. 1463. Maulana Tabi Kazwini, a pupil of 
Hakim Shifâ'i, ib. 1464, Tahir of Kandahar, ib. 1465. 
Muhammad ‘Ali, with the takhallus Tâ'if, of Jarbâdkân, 
1466. Maulana Tâhir Müsawi, ib. 1467. Maulana 
Tabi of Simnan, ib. 1468. Mir Tarzi of Shiraz, ib. 
1469. Hakim Abi Tâlib of Tabriz, one of Shah ‘Abbas’ 
physicians, was put to death by the Shah’s order for 
having been friendly with the Turks during their occu- 
pation of Tabriz, on fol. 254>. 1470. Mulla Tughrâ of 
Mashhad, went to India under Shâhjahân, ib. 1471. 
Shih Tahmâsp, son of Shah Isma‘il Safawi, who 
ascended the throne A.H. 930, ib. 1472. Hakim 
Tufaili Lâhiji, ib. 1473. Muhammad Ibrahim of 
Kashmir, with the takhallus Tulü'i, in Jahangir’s time, 
on fol. 255%. 1474. Shah Tabib, ib. 1475. Tufaili of 
Mashhad, ib. 1476. Mirza Talib of Isfahan, ib. 1477. 
Nawâzishkhân Rimi, with the takhallus Tâlii, ib. 
1478. Mir ‘Abd-al‘ali Tali‘ (or, according to the index, 
Tâlii), a pupil of Mir Sayyid Muhammad Thâkib, ib. 
1479. Mir Muhammad Tahir Husaini Talakani, went 
to India under Jahangir, ib. 1480. Muhammad Muhsin 
Tali‘ Gilani, lived in Isfahan, is quoted by Shaikh ‘Ali 
Hazin, ib. 1481. Mirzâ Nizam-aldin Tali‘, lived in 
Dihli, ib. 1482. Muhammad Tâhir, with the takhallus 
Takat, of Kashmir, ib. 1483. Muhammad Mirza Tahir 

Tausarkâni, his father was court historian (سیون هعقاو)‎ 
of Shah “Abbâs, ib. 1484. Mirza Tahir of Tafrush, 
went with the Persian ambassador to India (when, is 
not stated), ib. 1485. Tahir Turbati, the father of the 
poet Amini, on fol. 2556. 1486. Hâği Tabibi, a Süfi, 
ib. 1487. Tulü'i of Khwânsâr,ib. 1488. Mirza ‘Abd- 
albâki, with the takhalluş Tabib, born in Işfahân as son 
of Mirzâ Rahim, the chief physician ; he himself became 
chief physician of Nâdirshâh, and accompanied him to 
India, ib. 1489. Mirza Tüfân of Mâzandarân, had 
many poetical contests with the poets of Isfahan ; at the 
end of his life he went to Najaf and devoted himself 
entirely to the praise of “Ali, ib. 1490. Mulla Talabi, 
on fol. 2562. 1491. Hadrat Sultân Muhammad Safawi, 

with the takhalluş Tulü'i, left fran in a. H. 1200, went to 
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aldin, ib. 1416. Maulana Damiri of Hamadân, son of 
Maulana Hairâni, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 
1417. Mir Nizâm Diya of Nishâpür, ib. 1418. Diyâ- 
aldin Khujandi, ib. 1419. Shaikh Diyâ-aldin of Tabriz, 
a Şüfi, on fol. 247%. 1420. Bibi Da‘ifi of Samarkand, 
ib. 1421. Diya of Ardübâd, ib. 1422. Diya-aldin 
Farsi, ib. 1423. Sayyid Kasim Da'ifi of Simnan, 
quoted by Taki Auhadi, ib. 1424. Maulana Damiri of 
Isfahan, used at first the takhallus Baghban, being the 
son of a gardener, but received afterwards from Shah 
Tahmâsp the honorary title of Damiri; his best known 

mathnawis are, ;Lö وزان, ارذع و‎ Gels, «تر و راهب‎ 

YS ,و لل همان ردنکش‎ and رایخالا‎ its; his 
numerous diwâns are imitatlons of bee great poets, 
for instance, his لالم لقيص‎ of Sa'di, his Jip ال قوشعم‎ 

of Amir Khusrau, his Ju ی‎ of oe Hasan, his 

JUS یایحا‎ of Shaikh Kamil, his لالزلا ناونع‎ of Hafiz, 

his لامالا جارعم‎ of Jami, his لايخ‎ ey of Baba 
Fighani, his yi, of Shâhi, his لابغارف‎ of Thanâ'i, 
his لاثم رر د‎ of Salih, his لالج باعس‎ of Asafi, his 

 ,‎ of Humâyünعماول ‎ nee of Shahidi, his JLلاف

and his لاصو ةنارت‎ of Mirza Ashrafjahân; the author 

of this book saw Damiri's Kulliyât in Jahânâbâd, ib. 

1425. Diyâ-aldin Nakhshabi of Badâ'ün, the author of 
the عمان‎ , on fol. 2488. 1426. Maulânâ Diyâ- 
aldin Muhammad Kâshâni, ib. 1427. Diyâi Kazwini, 
on fol. 248b. 1428. Diyâ-aldin Kirmâni, became wazir 
of Isfahan in the reign of Sultân Muhammad Khudâ- 
banda Safawi, ib. 1429. Diyâi Multâni, under Akbar's 
reign ; Taki Auhadi saw him, ib. 1430. Diyâi Kalandar 
of Akbarâbâd,ib. 1431. Shaikh Diyâ-aldin Muhammad 
Jâbiri of Işfahân, a cousin of Mirzâ Sulaimân Jâbiri, 
see above, No. 1039, ib. 1432. Mir Diyâ-aldin of 
Dihli, in Shâhjahân's time, ib. 1433. Ibrahim Dabit, 
quoted by Shaikh “Ali Hazin,ib. 1434. Rüshan Damir, 
with the takhallus Damir, a great musician, under 
Aurangzib, ib. 1435. Sultân-alshuhadâ Tughrul, who 
was vanquished by the Atâbeg Kizil Arslan, on fol. 2499. 
1436. Ab Tâhir altabib bin Muhammad alkhusrawâni, a 
Sâmânide poet, quoted by Firdausi (his extant poems 
have been published in text and German translation by 
Ethé in the ‘Sitzungsberichte der Miinchener Academie,’ 
philol.-histor. Classe, 1873, pp. 654-658), ib. 1437. 
Shihab-aldin Abü-alhasan Talhah, a Saljük poet, ib. 
1438. Tughanshah bin Muhammad al-Mu'ayyad, was 
taken prisoner and blinded by Ibrahim Dâniyâl, on fol. 
249. 1439. Mulla ‘Ali Muhaddith Tarami, brother of 
Mulla Sadik, went twice to India, died a. H. 981, ib. 
1440. Baba Tahir “Uryânlur, a great rubâ'i-writer, ib. 
1441. Talib Jajarmi, a pupil of Shaikh Adhuri, stayed 
at first in Shiraz and enjoyed the patronage of Sultan 

“Abd-aldin Ibrahim; he wrote a book, نالوچ یو‎ 

died at Shirâz and was buried by the EB ot Hafiz, ib. 
1442. Tâhir of Bukhara, went to Harât when Babar 
was still a prince, on fol. 250%. 1443. Tahir of Abiward, 
in Sultan Baisunkar’s time, ib. 1444. Amir Husain 
Jalâir, with the takhallus Tufaili, one of Sultân Husain 
Mirza’s Amirs, ib. 1445. Maulana Tiri, lived at the 
same time, is mentioned by Taki Aubadi, ib. 1446. 
Baba Talib of Isfahan, went to India under Akbar, ib. 
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‘Abdallah Ghalib, son of the preceding poet, addressed 
a rubâi to Shaikh Muhyi-aldin “Arabi, ib. 1519. 
Khwajah ‘Ata of Rai, a famous Inshâ-writer, mentioned 
by Taki Auhadi, ib. 1520. Tâj-aldin ‘Umar, quoted 
by ‘Aufi, ib. 1521. Shams-alanwar Shaikh Farid-aldin 
“Attâr, with his real name, Muhammad son of Ibrahim, 

the druggist of Nishâpür, author of the ایلوالا‎ 4535, the 

 ,‎ yelهمان :‎ and the following mathnawisافصلا ناوخا,

 ‎همان تبمصهور تاذلا رها ,‎ ctlهمان

 ریطلا قطنم, همان لبلب, زمره لگ, همان رتش, همان راتخم
he got his investiture from Fakhr-alshu-همان ردیح ز ‏ 

hada Majd-aldin Baghdadi and Najm-aldin Kubra Razi;‏ 
his father, Shaikh Ibrahim Ishak, was a pupil of Kutb-‏ 
aldin Haidar, ib. 1522. Amir‘Unsur-alma‘ali Kaikawus‏ 

 ‏Iskandar bin Kâbüs, wrote a book on ethics )531 رد)
for his son, viz. the famous Kâbüsnâma, on fol. 267»,‏ 

“Ain-alkudât of Hamadân, a pupil of Shaikh1523. ‏ 
Ahmad Ghazâli, put to death under Sultân Sanjar A.H.‏ 

ang»حو همان ‏ 

533, on fol. 2688 1524. Jalal-aldin ‘Atiki, ib. 1525. 
Shaikh ‘Abdallah Balbâni, on fol. 268>. 1526. Khwâ- 
jah ‘Abd-almajid, praised by Taki Auhadi, ib. 1527. 
Amir Nasir-aldin “Uthmân Pâdishâh, mentioned by 
‘Aufi, ib. 1528. “Abd-alrahmân bin Muhammad 
al'utâridi, in Sultân Mahmüd's time, mentioned by 
‘Aufi, ib. 1529. Haji ‘Uthman of Marw, mentioned 
by the same, ib. 1530. Na‘im, known as ‘Attar 
albalkhi (the druggist of Balkh), ib. 1531. ‘A’ishah of 
Samarkand, a clever woman, ib. 1532. Another 
“A'ishah Mukri'ah, a ruba‘i-writer, on fol. 269%. 1533. 
Shaikh Fakhr-aldin ‘Iraki, with his original name, 
Ibrahim bin Shahriyâr, born in Hamadân and pupil of 
Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi, went to India by the advice of 
his Shaikh and entered the service of Shaikh Bahâ-aldin 
Zakarriyyâ of Multan, whose daughter he afterwards 
married; later on he went to Rim, where Mu'in Par- 
wana, one of the great Amirs of the governor, became 
his pupil; he died in Damask, ib. 1534. “Abd-almalik 
Abt Nasr Gilani, the same who inserted a bait of the 
old Sâmânide poet Khusrawâni in his own poems, like 
Firdausi (comp. No. 1436), on fol. 270%. 1535, Khwâ- 
jah “Abd-alkhâlik, one of the successors of Shaikh 
Najm-aldin Kubrâ Razi, ib. 1536. Shaikh “Aziz-aldin 
Nasafi, a Safi, fell in love with the son of one of 
Sultân Jalâl-aldin bin Sultân Muhammad's Amirs, ib. 
1537. ‘Imad Fakih of Kirmân, began to flourish in the 

time of Muhammad Muzaffar, the father of Shah Shujâ", 
ib. 1538. Khwâjah ‘Ubaid Zâkâni, the great satirist, 
wrote a book یناعم در‎ and dedicated it to Shah 
Abü Ishak; he was a contemporary of Salman of 
Sawa; a good number of specimens of the satirical 
force of ‘Ubaid Zâkâni are given here, for instance, 

 ‎دنیب هن شیاسآ ورد :دیرفآ چیه هکیتاج ایندلا

 !‎ ESیضاق یور ‎ PISلس هک
 ‎رس سس

 ‎ 5دهاوخ رامیب ار سک همه هکنآ

 ‎ 5 oرد هکیرایشم ‎ colsدنیشن ناتسم

 ‎ ENباذک
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Maskat and thence into India, during Shah ‘Alam’s 
reign ; he is the author of the tadhkirah ارعشلا‎ ia, ib. 
1492. Zahir-aldin ‘Abdallah Shufurwah, famous in legal 
science, in the knowledge of the Hadith, and in the 
interpretation of the Kurân, praised by ‘Aufi, on fol. 
256>, 1493. Sayyid alajall Zahir-aldin of Sarakhs, was 
munshi and secretary to Sultân Shahid, ib. 1494. 
Zahir-aldin Wali of Nasa ,(یوسنلا)‎ ib. 1495. Amir 
Zahir-aldin alsammâüri alsijistâni, praised by ‘Aufi, whose 
contemporary he was; sent as envoy from Sistân to 
Ghir, he was very courteously received by Fakhr-aldin 
Mubarakshah, in whose honour he composed a famous 
kitah, ib. 1496. Zahir-aldin Jarbâdkâni, quoted by 
Taki Auhadi, ib. 1497. Zahir-aldin Muhammad bin 
“Ali Kâtib Samarkandi, excellent in the art of Inshâ, 
on fol. 257%. 1498. Pâdishâh Kutbshâh, with the 

takhallus Zill-allâh, one of the Kutbshâhs of the 
Dakhan, ib. 1499. Zahir-aldin Tâhir ibn Muhammad 
Fâryâbi, the famous rival of Anwari; he died at Tabriz 
and was buried by the side of Khakani and Mujir-aldin 
Bailakani, ib. 1500. Maulânâ Mahmüdbeg Zarifi, went 
to India under Akbar, on fol. 258b. 1501. Zahirâ of 
Nahawand, on fol. 259. 1502. Zahira of Lâhijân, a baker, 
ib. 1503. Maulânâ Nür-aldin Zuhüri, born in Tarshiz, 
went afterwards to the Dakhan ; he was pupil and son- 
in-law of Mulla Malik Kummi; his greatest fame he 
acquired in Bijaptr, ib. 1504. Maulana Zarfi of Tabriz, 
on fol. 262۳, 1505. Abü-almuzZaffar, with the takhallus 
Zafar, of Kashmir, ib. 1506. Ustâd ‘Unsuri, the king 
of poets in Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna’s court, author 
of a diwan and of the following (entirely lost) math- 
 ‎نيع, ارذع و قماو, و تب كنخ ‎ ölرهب داش, :28715

 ,‎ ib. 1507. Hakim ‘Abd-al‘aziz “Asjadi of Marwتب خرسر

‘Unsuri’s pupil, and likewise a panegyrist of Sultân 
Mahmüd, on fol. 2632. 1508. ‘Ain-almulk, ib. 1509. 
Ustad Shihâb-aldin “Am‘ak of Bukhara, in Sultân San- 
Jars time; he wrote a poem on the story of Joseph, 
which can be read in two different metres; Rashid- 
aldin Watwât often quotes his verses in his قثئادح‎ 

 -‎ “Anfi also praises him much, ib. 1510. Muاز
hammad “Aşşâr of Tabriz, author of the mathnawi 

 ,‎ quoted in Jâmi's Bahâristân, on fol. 2648یرتشم و

1511. “Aşâ'ir of Rai, in Sultân Mahmüd's time, ib. 
1512. Afdal-alhukamâ Dihkân “Ali Shatranji of 
Bukhara, praised by “Aufi; he was the greatest Kit'ah- 
writer before Ibn Yamin, ib. 1513. Mafkhar-alfudalâ 
Khwajah “Amid, was in Sultân Nâşir-aldin's reign the 
auditor of the imperial accounts of Hindüstân, on fol. 
264b. 1514. Amir Abü-alhasan “Ali ibn Ilyâs alaghâdi 
albukhâri, a great Amir and contemporary of Dakiki (see 
Ethé’s ‘Vorliufer und Zeitgenossen Ridagi’s’ in ‘ Mor- 
genlindische Forschungen,’ Leipzig, 1875, p. 62), ib. 
1515. “Umarah, likewise a poet of the Sâmânides (see 
the same essay, p. 63), ib. 1516. 'Imâd-aldin Ghaz- 
nawi, with the takhalluş ‘Imadi, panegyrist of 'Imâd- 
aldaulah Dailami ; according to the Haft Iklim he had 
also the takhalluş of Shahriyâri (comp. on the confu- 
sion prevailing with regard to the two poets 'Imâdi, and 
the proper solution of this vexing question, A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 439, and Rieu ii. p. 557 sq.), ib. 1517. ‘Abd- 
allah ناضقي‎ (Yakéin?), a Süfic Shaikh who got his 
investiture from Junaid Baghdâdi, on fol. 265. 1518. 
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Asfarâ'in, in Shaikh Âdhuri's service, ib, 1576. Mir 
‘Imad-aldin Shirâzi, ib. 1577. Maulana “Abidi of Khu- 
râsân,on fol. 275P. 1578. Maulana ‘Adili of Badakhshân, 
much praised in the Haft Iklim, wrote an elegy on the 
death of Mirzâ Ibrâhim, son of Mirzâ Sulaimân, ib. 
1579. Maulânâi “Alim of Kabul, born in a village near 
Kâbul, mentioned in the Haft Iklim and in Badâ'üni's 
history, had first Bahari and afterwards Rabi'i as 
takhalluş, ib. 1580. Sayyid Muhammad, with the 
takhallus ‘Tyani (according to the index on fol. 6», ‘Itabi) 
of Najaf, went to India and entered Akbar's service; 
he was imprisoned for ten years in the fortress of 
Gwâliyâr for having written a libel against Shah Fath- 
allah, till he was released at last through the intercession 
of prince Salim and others, ib. 1581. Hasanbeg ‘Itabi, 
one of the Taklü tribe, went to India at the same time, 
on fol. 2764. 1582. Mir Sayyid ‘Ali of Hamadan, died 
A.H. 776; he is mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 
1583. Shaikh ‘Abd-alkarim of Jaunpür, with the 
takhallus ‘Itabi, lived in Akbar's time; Taki Auhadi 
mentions him, ib. 1584. Khwâjah Muhammad Rahim, 
with the takhallus ‘Ahdi, went from Shirâz to India in 
Akbar’s time; Bada’ini saw him, ib. 1585. ‘Ahdi 
Kalandar of Khurâsan, on fol. 276>. 1586. ‘Ahdi 
Karâkü'i, ib. 1587. “Ahdi Günâbâdi, ib. 1588. Mau- 
lana ‘Ahdi, in Shah Tahmâsp's time, perhaps identical 
with Maulânâ ‘Arshi, who lived at the same time and 
also used at first ‘Ahdi as takhallus (see No. 1559), ib. 
1589. “Abdallâhkhân ibn Mahmüd Sultân, pâdishâh of 

the whole of Türân, see Khan Ârzü's tadhkirah, ib. 
1590. Maulânâ'Ali Kal(or Kul) of Astarâbâd, mentioned 
in the Haft Iklim, ib. 1591. Maulana ‘Ilmi, lived in 

Sultân Husain Mirzi’s time, ib. 1592. Kadi ‘Ata- 
allah ,(ینیمارو ؟) ینیمار‎ ib, 1593. Kadi “Abdallah, men- 
tioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 2778. 1594. Shaikh 
‘Ali Kala (YS), ib. 1595. “Alâ-aldin Khüri, see the 
Haft Iklim, ib. o 1596. Kâdi “İsâ of Sawa, contem- 
porary with Fighâni and Sultân Ya'küb, after whose 
death he was charged with infidelity by Sufi Khalil, the 
Sultén’s commander-in-chief, who hated the Kadi, ib. 
1597.‘Abdi of Günâbâd, a protégé of Mirza Jahi Safawi, 

see above, No. 499; he wrote a mathnawi, راوهاش‎ pe 

ib. 1598. ‘Abdibeg, wrote a mathnawi, ib, 1599, 
‘Ahdi of Shüshtar, ib. 1600. “Ahdi, went to India in 
the reign of Akbar, whose service he entered, ib. 1601. 
Jamâl-aldin of Shiraz, with the takhallus “Urfi (his real 
name was Sayyid Muhammad), went to India under 
Akbar, served there as a contemporary of Abü-alfadl 
and Faidi; he proposed to write a khamsah in imitation 
of Nizâmi's, but completed only three mathnawis, ib. 
1602. ‘Indyat, the Kâtib of Shiraz, became librarian in 
Akbar's library, on fol. 281%. 1603. “Ali of Khurâsân, 
ib. 1604. Mullâ ‘Abd-alwahhab of Gilân, ib. 5 

Mulla ‘Ali of Khurâsân, ib. 1606. Mir ‘Abd-alwahhab, 

with the takhallus ‘Inayati of Isfahan, on fol. 281», 

1607. Amir “Alishâh Khüri, mentioned in the Haft 
Iklim, ib. 1608. Muhammad “Âlim of Samarkand, ib. 

1609. Mir ‘Urfi of Tas, also mentioned in the Haft 

Iklim, ib. 1610. Mir ‘Ali Najjar of Isfahan, went to 
India under Akbar, ib. 1611. Amir ‘Inayat-allah, ib. 

1612. Mir “Aziz-allâh, ib. 1613. Mir ‘Aziz Kazwini 
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ete. etc., on fol. 2705. 1539. Khwâjah ‘Abd-alkadir 
of Nain (in the district of Isfahan), contemporary 

with Sa'di, on fol. 2728. 1540. Khwâjah ‘Izz-aldin 
Shirwâni, according to Taki Auhadi a contemporary 

of Khâkâni, ib. 1541. ‘Ali ibn al-Husain albakharzi, 

ib. 1542. ‘Izz-aldin Karaji of Kazwin, ib. 7 

“Aziz-aldin Farid of Khurâsân, ib. 1544. Khwajah 

“Ali, the weaver, of Bukhara, ib. 1545. Khwajah 

'Ismat of Bukhari, famous by his kit'as, tarji‘at, 

ghazals, and kaşidas, especially those in honour 

of Sultan Khalil bin Mirânshâh; he died A.H. 840 

rik, تن هل هش‎ SS در‎ ۶ 7 
Shaikh “Aziz-aldin Mahmüd Kâshâni, mentioned in 

<Jâmi's Nafahât-aluns, on fol. 2739. 1۵47. ‘Ala-aldin 

Urjandi, mentioned in “Aufi's tadhkirah, ib, (o ۰ 
‘Imad -aldin, known as 'Imâdlur ,(رلدامع)‎ was at- 

tached to Khwâjah Shams-aldin Muhammad, and a 

great chess-player, ib. 1549. Maulana ‘Arifi, author 

of the mathnawis نالوچ و ی‎ and مان هدر‎ the latter 

dedicated to the wazir Khwajah Pir Ahmad bin Ishak, 
ib. -1550. Maulana ‘Ala-aldin of Dihli, a pupil of 
Shaikh Nizâm-aldin Auliyâ, ib. 1551. Shah 1 
Safawi TI, with the takhallus “Adili, ib. 1552. Mau- 
lana “Ârif of Astarâbâd, on fol. 273>. 1553. Shaikh 
“Alâ-aldaulah Simnâni, son of Ahmad bin Muhammad 
of Bayâna ; he descended from the old kings of Simnân, 
and was attached to the person of Arghünkhân ; later 
on he went to Baghdad and became a pupil of ‘Abd- 
alrahmân of Asfarâ'in; on account of his heterodox ideas 
the Mufti Maulana Nizâm-aldin of Harât charged him 
with infidelity; he died 77 years, 2 months, and 4 days 
old, on the 23rd of Rajab, A.H. 736, ib. 1554. “Ubaid 
Shirwâni, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 2749. 
1555. Makhdüm Sayyid “Alâ-aldin of Oudh, originally 
of Khurâsân, ib. 1556. ‘Arif, a poet of Sultan Husain 
Mirzâ, ib. 1557. ‘Ismati, ib. 1558. 'Işmati, brother 
of Maulana Khaki, ib. 1559. Tahmâsp Kuli Turk, 
with the takhallus ‘Arshi, of Yazd, ib. 1560. Baba 
“Alishâh, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 1561. 
Muhammad “Askari Mirzâ, son of the emperor Bâbar 
and younger brother of Humâyün, fled, after many 
altercations with his brother and imprisonment, to the 
holy cities of Hijâz, and died there A.H. 922 (ta'rikh : 

 -‎ ), on fol. 274b. 1562. “Abdهاشداب ی ‎ Lpلد

albâki of Nahâwand, went to India under Akbar and 
entered the service of the Nawwâb “Abd-alrahim the 
Khânkhânân, ib. 1563. Mir ‘Abd-albaki of Kazwin, 
ib. 1564. ‘Abd-albaki of Günâbâd, ib. 1565. Amir 
“Abd-albâki, ib. o 1566. Shaikh Bâyazid, with the 
takhallus ‘Arif, of Bukhara, was a protégé of ‘Abdallah- 
khan Uzbeg, by whose order his poems were collected 
in a diwân, ib. 1567. Shah “Abd-al'ali of Yazd, men- 
tioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 2752. 1568. Maulana 
‘Ashiki Sanjari, mentioned in the same book, ib. 1569. 
Maulana ‘Ashiki of Khurâsân, ib. 1570. Maulana 
‘Ashiki, a Hindti, ib. 1571. Maulana ‘Ashiki, may be 
identical with one of the three preceding poets, ib. 
1572. Maulana ‘Ashiki of Shiraz, ib. 1573. ‘Ishki 
Kashani, ib. 1574, Kasim ‘Ali, son of a grocer in Akbar- 
Abad, was a special murid of the emperor Akbar, and is 

mentioned several times by ‘Abd-alkadir Badâ'üni; in 
his later years he turned a Şüfi, ib. 1575. ‘Iffati of 
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he had before greatly vexed the Shah by writing 70 
baits only of the Shâhnâma, which he had been com- 
missioned to transcribe, for the 70 tomans sent to him, 
on fol. 2842. 1667. Maulana “Ârif Lahiji, mentioned by 
Taki Auhadi, ib. 1668. ‘Arif of Gilân, ib. 1669. Kadi 
‘Ulamai, on fol. 284b. 1670. Hakim ‘Arif, contem- 

porary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 1671. Mir ‘Arif of Yazd, 
ib. 1672. ‘Arif of Lâhür, author of a mathnawi اف‎ 5 

ib. 1673. ‘Aka ‘Azimai, ib. 1674. Mir‘Alai Yazdi, 
ib. 1675. Ni'matkhân “Âli, with his real name: Mirzâ 
Muhammad, offspring of a family of physicians in Shiraz, 
grew up in India and rose to a high rank in Aurang- 
zib’s service ; there are extracts given here, both from 
his diwân and from a mathnawi of his, ib. 1676. ‘Abd- 
alkâdir of Sijistân, on fol. 285b. 1677. “Abd-alkâdir 
of Tan, ib. 1678. Maulana ‘Aridi of Isfahan, ib, 1679. 
‘Asi, a dervish, ib. 1680. Another ‘Asi, ib. 1681. 
“Abd-al'azizkhân, pâdishâh of Samarkand, ib. 1682. 
“Abdallâhkhân Uzbeg, Shah of Taran, who had brought 
the greater part of Khurâsân under his sway, “ib. 
1683. Shah ‘Abbas the Great, son of Sultan Muham- 
mad Khudâbanda Safawi, on fol. 2862, 1684. Mir 
“Abd-alhusain, ib. 1685. Mir ‘Abd-alsamad ‘Atai Kashi, 
ib. 1686. ‘Abbasi, a poet in Shah “Abbâs” service, in 
whose honour he assumed this takhallus; he went to 
India in Shâhjahân's reign, ib. 1687. Shaikh ‘Abd- 
alsamad Jabal “Amili, a nephew of Shaikh Bahâ-aldin 
Muhammad Jabal ‘Amili; the Shaikh dedicated his 

treatise on grammar, styled «54.» JL, to him, ib. 

1688. Mir ‘Abd-alhusain Jahânshâhi, ib. 1689. “Ali 
Kulibeg Turkman, the son of Sultân Khalifah, one of 
Jahângir's Amirs,ib. 1690. Muhammad Mu'min ‘Izzi, 
of Firüzâbâd near Shiraz, ib. 1691. Khwajah Bâkir 
‘Izzat of Shiraz, ib. 1692. “Abd-alrahim ‘Abid, origi- 
nally of Turan, lived in Dihli, ib. 1693. Mir ‘Aishi of 
Yazd, the pupil of Maulana Wahshi, went to India, ib. 
1694. Mirza ‘Abdallah, the wazir of Lahijin, ib. 1695. 
Mir ‘Abd-alhakk of Kumm, ib. 1696, Mir ‘Azmi Kashi, 
mentioned by Taki Auhadi, on fol. 286b 1697. ‘Azizi of 
Kazwin,ib. 1698. Mirzi‘Abd Manaf of Kumm, ib. 
1699. Kadirâi ‘Irfan, ib. 1700. Mir ‘Ain ‘Ali, ib. 
1701. ‘Abbas Kulikhân bin Hasankhân Shâmlü; both, 
father and son, were Beglerbegs of Hardt; Nazim of 
Harat wrote his Yüsuf and Zalikhâ at the request of 
‘Abbas, ib. 1702. ‘Ali Pasha, the father of Islâmkhân 

Husain Pasha, ib. 1703.‘Ali Ridai, the Kâtib of Tabriz, 
a fine Nasta‘lik-writer, gained the patronage of Shah 
‘Abbas through Mir ‘Imad, ib. 1704. Mir ‘Azmi of 
Mashhad, ib. 1705. Mullâ “Âmil of Balkh, went to 
India, mi 1706. “Ali Ja‘far Imâmi, was sehoolmaster 

in Isfahan, ib. 1707. “Âmil, different from No. 1705, 
ib. o 1708.'Abdi Râmini, ib. 1709. Maulana ‘Abd- 
alkahhâr, ib. 1710. ‘Ishkikhan, of Turkish extraction, 
was for some time Mirbakhshi of Akbar, wrote ghazals, 
kasidas, and a mathnawi similar to that of Khanjarbeg 

(see No. 677), ib. 1711. Bakir, with the takhallus 

‘Izzat, may be identical with No. 1691, on fol. 287. 

1712. Mir ‘Abdallah “Abdi ibn Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali, 
who had the takhallus Tab‘i, one of the Shaikhs of 

Ushturkhân, in the district of Isfahan, ib. 1713. 

Muhammad Ridai Tabrizi, with the takhallus ‘Unwan, 

ib. 1714. Ak& ‘Ali, son of Khwâjah ‘Abd-alsamad 
Aa 
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(according to others Abhari), lived in India during 
Akbar’s reign and was for some time chief financial 
minister for the Şübas of Hindüstân; his poetry resem- 
bles that of the poets in Sultan Husain’s time, ib. 1614. 
Maulana ‘Imi, with the honorary title of Mir Murtada; 
the province of Badâ'ün was for some time assigned to 
him «(ررقم وا عاطقا رد)‎ on fol. 2828, 1615. Shah اصن‎ 

Kalandar, went to India, ib. 1616. Mirza Jan (or 
Jani according to the index) Ghaznawi, ib. 1617. “Ali 

of Astar Abad, a clever Inshâ-writer, ib. 1618. Maulana 

‘Abid of Isfahan, ib. 1619. Khwâjah ‘Abd -alkadir, 

ib. 1620. Maulana ‘Ami of Isfahan, went to India under 

Jahangir, ib. 1621. Hasanbeg ‘Ajzi of Tabriz, was a 
follower of Baba Fighani of Shiraz, ib. 1622. ‘Alim 
Baihaki, on fol. 282۳. 1623. Mir ‘Ali of Isfahan, ib. 
1624. Darwish ‘Abdallah, ib. 1625. Maulana ‘Abdallah 
of Shüshtar, mentioned by Taki Auhadi,ib. 1626. Mirza 
‘Abdallah, Khân-i-A'Zam, ib. 1627. Mirza ‘Abdallah 
Jabiri of Isfahan, son of the wazir Mirza Sulaiman (see 

above, No. 1039), ib. 1628. ‘Abdallah of Farankhüd 
= 3 

 ,‎ (525%)یرود رکهرک ‎ ib. 1629. Kadi ‘Ald(یدوخنرف),
ib. 1630. Shaikh ‘Imad of Jirm (so according to the 
index), ib. 1631. “Abd-alwâsi' Jabali, a great poet in 
Sultân Sanjar’s time, ib. 1632. Khwâjah Abt 1 
‘Abdallah ibn Manşür Muhammad alansâri, ib. 1633. 
Maulana ‘Idhari, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib. 1634. 
Mirza ‘Inayat-allah of Tabriz, the brother of Mirza 
Salih of Tabriz (see above, No. 1332), ib. 1635. “Aradi 
Lahiji, ib. 1636. Maulana ‘lyari of Astarabad, on fol. 
283%. 1637. 'Abd-alsalâm of Samarkand, ib. 1638. 
Mirza “Arab of Mashhad, the buffoon (هرفسم)‎ of Ham- 
zah Mirza, ib. 1639. ‘Arab of Isfahan, ib. 1640. 
“Arabshâh, ib. 1641. Mirza ‘Abdallah, with the takhal- 
lus ‘Ishk (according to the index “Ishki), father of Mirza 
Dâ'üd (see above, No. 774), ib. 1642. Shah ‘Inayat- 
allah Dailami, ib. 1643. Darwish “Iyâni, the son of 
Rafiki, ib. 1644, Mir ‘Aishi of Yazd,ib. 1645. Mau- 
lana 'Iyâni of Shiraz, ib. 1646. Maulana ‘Lyani, per- 
haps identical with one of the preceding poets of the 
same name, ib. 1647. Kadi ‘Abd-alrazzak, with 6 
takhalluş “Ahdi, of Khurâsân, went to India under 
Akbar and gained the friendship of Kâdi Nür-allâh 
Shüshtari, ib. 1648.“Abd-alrazzâk, on fol. 283. 1649. 
Amir “İsâlang, one of the Tarkhân Amirs, ib. 1650. 
Ustâd “Ali, ib. 1651. Mir‘Aziz Kâshi,ib. 1652. “Ali 
Yakpâi (one-legged) of Kazwin, ib. 1653. 'Ishrati of 
Yazd, ib. 1654. Mulla 'Ishrati of Furüshân (a village 
in the district of Isfahan), went to India under Shâh- 
jahân and got into friendly relations with Rustam 
Mirza Şafawi, ib. 1655. Khwajah ‘Ali Kuli ‘Alawi, ib. 
1656. Khwajah Hafiz ‘Ali, ib. 1657. ‘Ishki Kashani, 
perhaps identical with No. 1641, ib. 1658. ‘Iyani of 
Astarabad, ib. 1659.‘Aziz of Bagh,ib. 1660. ‘Azizi of 
Tabriz, ib. 1661. ‘Abda (according to the index ‘Abdi) 
of Abarküh,ib. 1662. Maulana ‘Ilaji, ib. 1663. Jamil- 
beg ‘Alawi, ib. 1664. Mulla‘Asri of Tabriz, ib. 1665. 

‘Azima of Nishâpür, the son of Mulla Kaidi and nephew 
of Mulla Naziri, went to India in Shahjahan’s reign, ib. 
1666. Mir ‘Imad Khwushnawis of Kazwin, the best 

Naskhi and Ta’lik-writer, was assassinated by Shah 
‘Abbas’ order, under the suspicion of being a Sunni; 
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was born in India, whither his father, a native of 
Talakan, had moved; as a youth he went with his father 
to [ran and studied there; in Muhammadshah’s reign 
he returned to India, ib. 1753. Haji‘Abid of Isfahan, 
a contemporary of Aka Muhammad Khayyat (the tailor) 
‘Ashik; he died shortly before the compilation of this 
tadhkirah, ib. 1754. Ishâkbeg ‘Udhri, brother of Haji 
Lutf ‘Alibeg Adhur, the author of the Atashkada, on fol. 
291», 1755. Akâ Muhammad Khayyât, with the 
takhallus “Ashik of Isfahan, called the ‘second Sa'di/ ib. 
1756. Maulawi Muhammad 'Abüs(again ,(ضوبع‎ of Jaun- 
pür, famous by a ta’rikh on the martyrdom of Hasan and 
Husain, on fol. 2929, 1757. Hunarwarkhan, with the 
takhallus “Akil, ib. 1758. ‘Abd-al‘aziz of Jaunpür, on 
fol. .22و‎ 1759. “Azizkhân, ib. 1760. Muhammad 
Himmat, with the takhallus ‘Ashik, of Kashmir, ib. 
1761. Shaikh ‘Ata-allah, with the takhalluş “Ata, of the 
same country, ib. 1762. “Ajiz of Kashmir, ib. 1763. 
Muhammad قطعا‎ “Alim, of the same country, ib. 
1764. Mir ‘Ain ‘Ali, also a Kashmirian poet, ib, 1765. 
Shah Ibrahim ‘Izzat, of the same country, ib. 1766. 
‘Tshrat, ib. 1767. ‘Ishki, ib. 1768. Shaikh “Atâ-allâh, 
with the takhallus ‘Ata, lived in Amrüha,and was a pupil 
of Mirza Bidil, ib. 1769. Shaikh ‘Izzat, lived in ,اويد‎ 
a place near Lucknow, ib. 1770. Sayyid Lutf-allah, 
with the takhallus ‘Asi, in ‘Alamgir’s time, on fol. 2932. 
1771. Mirza Ja‘far ‘Ashik, wrote a satire on Mirzâ Abt 
Turab Ghubar (see below, No. 1829), ib. 1772. Mu- 
hammad Hâshim, with the takhalluş “Ajiz,ib. 1778. 
Mirza Abü-alma'âli, with the takhallus ‘Ali, a descendant 
of Farid-aldin “Attâr, to whom he traced his origin 
through many generations; he was born in Nisbâpür, and 
entered at an early age the service of Shaikh Husain 
Mashhadi, who was from his mother's side a descendant of 
Shaikh Bahâ-aldin al-‘Amili; afterwards he went to Isfa- 
han and studied under Aka Muhammad Bidâbâdi, and at 
last he became in Karbala a pupil of Mullâ Muhammad 
Bakir Bahbahâni. Later on he went to India, and lived 
in familiar intercourse with Amir Ghulam ‘Ali Âzâd 
Balgrâmi and Mulla Kamar-aldin Bâlâpâri, the author 
of the رونلا رهظمر‎ at Aurangabad in the Dakhan; the 
last part of his life he spent in Akbarâbâd, where he 
enjoyed a yearly income of 10,000 rupees through the 
favour of the Amir-alumarâ Nawwâb-aldaulah Mirza 
Shafi'khân Bahadur and Nawwâb Amir-aldaulah Mirzâ 
Zain-al'âbidinkhân Bahâdur Manşürjang, and died there 
A.H. 1214, when he was just on the point of visiting 
Karbala, ib. 1774. Khwâjah Ghiyâth-aldin of Tabriz, 
mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 2936, 1775. 
Ghazâli of Marw, one of the old poets, ib. 1776. 
Ghazali Jang Ghiri, mentioned in the Haft Tklim, ib. 
1777. Maulana Ghazâli of Hardt, whose poems are 
often confounded with those of the preceding poet, ib. 
1778. Ghayüri of Kabul, ib. 1779. Shah Wirdikhân- 
beg Dhü-alkadr, with the takhalluş Ghayüri, in Turkish 
he has the flattering epithet ,اطخم زادنا ريت ردقلاوذ‎ 
ib. 1780. Shah Gharib Mirzâ Gharibi, son of Sultân 
Husain, ib. 1781. Ghâzi Kalandar of Işfahân, ib. 1782. 
Maulana Ghubâri of Harât, on fol. 294. 1783. Mau- 
lânâ Gharibi of Transoxania, ib. 1784 Gharibi of 
Khurâsân, went to India under Humâyün; his poems 
are often confounded with those of Shah Gharib Mirza 
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Gilani, known as Samandar, ib. 1715. Sayyid ‘Abd- 
aljalil Balgrâmi, the grandfather of Mir Ghulam ‘Ali 
Arzü; he wrote a famous ta'rikh on the capture of the 
fortress of Sattârah by Aurangzib in A.H. 1111و‎ ib. 
1716. Shaikh ‘Abd-alwahid Balgrami, in Akbar’s time, 

author of a commentary on the اورالا ةهزن‎ and a 

Şüfie treatise لبانسر‎ on fol. 287b. 1717. Mir ‘Ali Rida, 
of Tüi Sarkân, went to India, ib. 1718. Mir ‘Abdallah, 
the son of Mulla ‘Ishrati, ib. 1719. Mir ‘Irfan, was 
bookseller in Isfahan, ib. 1720. Khwâjah ‘Abdallah 
‘Trfan, son of Khwâjah Makki, ib. 1721. Darwish ‘Arif, 
ib. 1722. Mulla “Ali of Shiraz, ib. 1723. Maulana 
Shah Muhammad Shirazi, with the takhallus ‘Arif, 
much praised in ‘Ali Hazin’s Tadhkirat-almu‘asirin, ib. 

1724. “Abüskhân (here spelt «(ضوبع‎ governor of Lar, 

mentioned by “Ali Hazin, ib. 1725. Mirza ‘Ali- 
khan, a disciple of Muhammad Husain Khwânsâri, ib. 
1726. Hakim Muhammad Rida ‘Ishrat of Yazd, on fol. 
2882, 1727. Muhammad Ridâi 'Ishrat, may be iden- 
tical with the preceding poet, ib. 1728. Sayyid Mu- 
hammad Tahir Kashani, with the takhallus ‘Alawi, 
went to India, ib. 1729. Khwâjah Muhammad 7 
“Andalib (the nightingale), ib. 1730. Mir ‘Abd-alrah- 
man of Kumm, ib. 1731. Mulla ‘Ali ‘Ali of Isfahan, 
son of Haji Zain-al'âbidin Banna, mentioned by ‘Ali 
Hazin, ib. 1732. Mirzâ Mahdi ‘Ali of Mashhad, ib. 
1733. Mir ‘Askari of Kumm, an architect, on fol. 288», 
1734. ‘Alimi of Shiraz, ib. 1735. Mir ‘Abd-alhusain 

‘Arif Kashani, ib. 6 Hasan ‘Ali Shirazi, with the 
takhallus ‘Arif, was two years in prison by order of 
Jahangir, ib. 1737. Sayyid Murtada Jabal ‘Alimi, 
with the takhallus ‘Ilm, ib. 1738. Mirzâ Muhammad 
Yusuf of Tabriz, with the takhallus “Aziz, ib. 1739. ‘Ina- 

yat the goldsmith رکرز)‎ ,ib. 1740. “Alimi of Darabjird 

(in the index ,(باراد‎ ib. 1741. Mir Najib-aldin ‘Ali, 
ib. 1742. ‘Ali Kashani, ib. 1743. Shaikh Nasir “Ali 
of Sirhind, contemporary with Mirza Bidil, author of a 
diwân and a mathnawi, died in Dihli A... 1108, ib. 
1744. “Ali ‘Azim, eldest son of Nasir “Ali, lived in Shâh- 
jJahânâbâd, and died towards the end of Muhammad- 
shah’s reign, on fol. 290% 1745. “Urüji, son of an 
Indian Amir, was in the service of Jahangir, ib. 1746. 
Shaikh ‘Abd-al‘aziz, with the takhallus ‘Izzat, son of 
the Shaikh “Abd-alrashid in Akbarâbâd, who was also 
his teacher ; he came, through the intercession of Him- 
matkhan, son of Islâmkhân Badakhshani, into ‘Alamgir’s 

service, but died in the prime of youth, ib. 7 
Mirza Abü-alma'âli, with the takhallus ‘Ali, received 
under Farrukhsiyar the title of Wizâratkhân, on fol. 
2912, 1748. Mu'tamad-almulük Nawwab ‘Alawikhan, 
with his real name: Mirzâ Muhammad Hashim, son of 
Mirza Muhammad Hadi Shirazi, and pupil of Maulana 
Lutf-allah Shirâzi, Maulana Shih Muhammad, and 
others ; in A.H. rırı he came by water to the Dakhan 
and entered “Alamgir's service ; he rose to the dignity 
of Shashhazâri under Muhammadshah, was taken back 
to Iran by Nâdirshâh, but, after some years, got per- 
mission to return to India, ib. 1749. Ahmad ‘Alikhan, 
with the takhalluş ‘Izzat, the nephew of Nawwâb Sâdât- 
khan Bahadur Dhi-alfakarjang, ib. 1750. Mulla ‘Abd- 
alhayy of Isfahan, ib. 1751. Mir Mu’min ‘Arshi, ib. 

1752. Mirzâ Muhammad ‘Ali, with the takhallus ‘Arif, 
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Ghafil, likewise, ib. 1826, Aka ‘Abdallah Ghawwas, 
ib. 1827. Muhammad ‘Akil Ghairat, ib. 1828. 
Khwâjah Mu‘in-aldin, known as Shah Ghazi, of 

Bukhara, was ees شوق‎ 06 oS (سوق‎ under Sultan 
Shah ‘Alam Sultân Muhammad Mu'azğam, Aurangzib’s 
son, ib. 1829. Mirza Abü Turâb Ghubar, on fol. 299. 
1830. Laéman Singh Ghayüri of Shahjahanabad, disciple 
of Mirzâ Muhammad ‘Ali, son of Mirzâ Akhyar-allah 
Riyadi, and of Mir Shams-aldin Fakir; a few years 
before the composition of this work he went to Luck- 
now, and the British government of India offered him 
300 rupees per month, but he refused ; he was in A.H. 
1218 just 70 years old, and lived in Shahjahanabad, ib. 
1831. Sayyid Jalal-aldin, with the takhallus Ghalib, 
lived in Zaidpür near Lucknow, and died a few years 
before A.H. 1218, ib. 1832. Firdausi Tüsi, with his 
original name: Abü-alkâsim alhasan bin ‘Ali, the im- 
mortal author of the Shâhnâma, ib. 1833. Farid-aldin 
al-Katib, attached himself, after having served several 
sovereigns, to Sultân Sanjar; he is praised by ‘Aufi, on 
fol. 300%. 1834, Fakhr-aldin Muhammad alzarkhani, 
a contemporary of ‘Aufi, who had many poetical con- 
tests with him in Nishâpür, on fol. 3oob. 1835. Farid- 
aldin Jâjarmi, studied, according to “Aufi, in Bukhara, 
ib. 1836. Fakhr-aldin alkhattat of Harat, was per- 
sonally known to ‘Aufi, ib. 1837. Kadi Fakhr-aldin 

ib. 1838. Farid Mashriki, ib. 1839. Ustadجارمد, ‏ 
Abü-alhasan Farrukhi alsanjari (read alsijzi), one of‏ 
Sultân Mahmüd's court poets, see ‘Aufi and Jami’s‏ 
Bahâristân (the same kasidah is quoted here, which‏ 
Hammer has translated in his “Sehöne Redekiinste,’‏ 

on fol. 301%, 1840. Sharaf-alhu-هاگغاد تفمرد), ‏ entitled‏ 
kama Athir-aldin Futühi of Marw, a poet of the Saljüks,‏ 
contemporary with Adib Sabir and Anwari, ib. 1841.‏ 
Fakihi of Marw, on fol. 3orb. 1842. Hakim Fakhr-‏ 

ib. 1843.نیمار و سیو, ‏ aldin Jurjâni, the author of‏ 
Maulana Farkadi, one of Sultan Sa'id Muhammad bin‏ 
Sam’s poets, mentioned by ‘Aufi, on fol. 304%. 1844. 
Hakim Majd-aldin Fahimi of Bukhara, ib. 1845. 
Farid Kâfi, one of Ghiyâth-aldin bin Sâm's poets, ib. 
1846. Fathi Ghaznawi, on fol. 304>. 1847. Imam 
Fahkr-aldin Razi, with his full name: Abü ‘Abdallah 
Muhammad ibn al-Hasan alkuraishi altamimi albakri, 
born A.H. 524 in Rai, died a. H. 606,ib. 1848. Khwa- 
jah Muhammad bin Mahmüd Dihdar, with the takhallus 
Fâni, author of many Arabic and Persian works, and of 

glosses to the زا نسل‎ he went to India under Akbar 
and lived in intimate friendship with Nawwâb “Abd- 
alrahim Khânkhânân, on fol. 3o5b. 1849. Muhammad 
Husain Farang, a merchant, ib. 1850. Jamilah Khanam, 
with the takhallus Fasihah, known by Taki Auhadi, 
ib. 1851. Fatimah of Khurasân, a clever woman, ib. 
1852. Fâtimah Kawwâlah, lived in Isfahan, ib. 1853. 
Falaki Shirwâni, a contemporary of Khâkâni, with 
whom he had poetical contests, was like him a pupil of 
Abü-al'tulâ of Ganja; his diwân found great favour with 
Ulughbeg, ib. 1854. Amir-i-Kabir Nizam-aldin Amir 
“Alishir, with the takhallus Fâni ; his father, of Caghatai 
extraction, was an official in the emperor Babar’s ser- 
vice; Amir ‘Alishir himself was wazir of Sultân Husain 
Mirza, and wrote poetry in three languages, in Arabic, 
Persian, and Turkish (or rather Caghatâi, where he 

Aaz 
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(see No. 1780), ib. 1785. Mir Muhammadkhan, with the 

epithet Khan Kalan, and the takhallus Ghaznawi, one 

of the great Amirs of Humâyün and Akbar; he is men- 
tioned by Badâ'üni, ib. 1786. Ghazfar (Ghadanfar ?), ib. 
1787. Mir ‘Abd-alghani of Tafrush, a contemporary of 
Taki Auhadi, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 294». 
1788. Ghanibeg of Hamadân, went to India in the be- 
ginning of Akbar’s reign, was put to death as an accom- 
plice in a plot against the emperor in favour of his son 
Jahangir, ib. 1789. Shaikh Abü-alma'âli, with the 
takhallus Gharibi of Lâhür, a nephew and son-in-law 

of Muhammad Miyân Shaikh Dâ'üd,in Akbar’s reign, on 
fol. 2959. 1790. Ghurbati (index, Gharibi), whose birth- 
place is not known, likewise in Akbar’s reign, author ofa 
diwân and of the ناج سنومز‎ he was once in Trans- 
oxania and attended the majlis of Shaikh Husain of 
Khwârizm; he died A.H. 966 at Agra, ib. 1791. 
Ghazâli of Mashhad, with his real name: ‘Ali Rida, 
fled on account of heresy from Khurâsân to India’; 
Khânzamânkhân, with the takhallus Sultân, the gover- 
nor of Jaunpür, sent him 1000 rupees and called him 
to his residence (see No. 989); Ghazâli died a. H. 980 
at Agra, ib. 1792. Gharib of Sabzwâr, in Sultan 
Husain Mirzâ's time, on fol. 296% 1793. Ghiyath of 
Balkh, ib. 1794. Maulana Sa‘id Ghulami, ib. 5 
Maulânâ Ghawwasi, according to some of Yazd, accord- 
ing to the majority of authorities a native of Khurâsân, 
ib. 1796. Ghurüri Kashi, ib. 1797. Mir Ghurüri 
Kashi, went to India under Shahjahan, ib. 1798. 
Ghani of Isfahan, ib. 1799. Mir Ghani, ib. 1800. 
Ghiyâth Kür Halwai, a famous poet of Fars, ib. 
1801. Mulla Ghiyath-aldin of Mashhad, on fol. 296. 
1802. Maulana Ghiyâth of Sabzwar, ib. 1803. Mau- 

land Ghairati of Shirâz,ib. 1804. Shaikh Muhammad 
Tahir Ghani of Kashmir, a friend of Şâ'ib, Kalim, and 
Muhammad Jan Kudsi, died A.H. 1079, according to 
the following chronogram of Muhammad ‘Ali Mahir : 

 .‎ on fol. 297%. 1805دش یناف راد زا اقب راد یوس یهاگآر .
Maulana Ghubâri, on fol. 2982. 1806. Kasim Ghubari, 
ib. 1807. Ghubâri Kirmâni,ib. 1808. Ghiyath-aldin, 
ib. 1809. Muhammad Taki Ghâfilâ, ib. 1810. Mir 
Ghiyâth-aldin, the nephew of Mir Burhân of Abarküh, 
ib. 1811. Khwâjah Ghiyâth-aldin Nakshbandi Yazdi, 
on fol. 2و‎ 8 1812. Ghiyâth of Harât, ib. 1813. 
Muhammad Sharif Ghazâli of Andujân, a pupil of 
Shaikh Husain Khwârizmi, used sometimes Sharifi as 
takhallus too, ib. 1814. Dada Ghairi, a Turk of 
Kirmân and contemporary of Taki Auhadi, was killed 

by Mir Fuzüni of Astarâbâd, ib. 1815. Muhammad 

Akram Ghanimat Ganjâhi of Lâhür, author of a math- 

nawi, styled دهاش و زیزع عصقو‎ 19. 1816. Ghauthi, a 

poet of Gujarat; his name was Hasan, ib. 1817. Haji 
Muhammad Isma'il Ghâfil of Sijistân, with the epithet 
 -‎ a famous penman, ib. 1818. Mirza Ghiyathنشور, (3

aldin, eldest son of Mirzâ Sadr-aldin, mentioned by “Ali 

Hazin, on fol. 2998. 1819. Mirzâ Hasan Ghayür of 
Kirmân, also mentioned by Hazin,ib. 1820. Maulânâ 
Ghazi, ib. 1821: Ghani of Shirâz, ib. o 1822. Naw- 
wâb Nawâzishkhân Rüni, with the takhallus Ghafil ; 
his poems are collected in a diwân, ib. 1823. Mullâ 
Muhammad Ghairat of Kashmir, ib. 1824. Mirza 
Faid-alhakk Ghanâ, likewise, ib. 1825. Mirzâ Beg 
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Shah Kasimi Fahmi, ib. 1893. Fahmi of Samarkand, 
the son of Nasir of Samarkand, lived in India under 
Akbar, ib. 1894. Maulana Fahmi of Astarâbâd, died 
in Dihli, ib. 1895. Maulana Fattâhi of Nishâpür, ib. 
1896. Faridin Husain Mirza, ib. 1897. Fakhri of 
Isfahan, the elder brother of Hamd-allah Mustaufi, ib. 
1898. Fakhri of Baghdad, ib. 1899. Another Fakhri, ib. 
1900. Another Fakhri again, ib. 1901. Fakhri of Harat, 
ib. 1902. Maulana Fakhri Kâshifi, son of Mulla 
Husain Wa‘iz and grandson of Jami; he composed a 
mathnawi, ;Lİ ,و دومعګ‎ and lived as preacher in Harât 
(he may therefore be identical with No. rgor), on fol. 
316>. 1903. Khwajah Fâni of Tabriz, ib. 1904. 
Fakiri of Tabriz, ib. 1905. Khwâjah Fani Kirmani, 
ib. 1906. Fardi of Tabriz, ib. 1907. Mir 6 
Fuzüni of Sabzwar, a contemporary of Taki Auhadi, 
was obliged to flee from Kirman on account of a murder 
he committed whilst drunk, and settled in Isfahan, 
ib. 1908. Mir Mahmüd Fuzüni of Astarâbâd, lived in 
Isfahan too and was contemporary with the preceding 
poet of the same name and takhalluş, ib. 1909. Mir 
Hashim Fuzüni of Astarâbâd, ib. 1910. Shaikh 
Ilâhdâd Faidi Sirhindi, ib. 1911. Maulana Farki of 
Kabul, ib. 1912. Fudüli of Baghdad, a clever poet in 
Arabic, Persian, and Turkish; he wrote a Turkish 
Khamsah, ib. 1913. Fardi of Ardabil, on fol. 3170. 
1914. Fardi of Turbat, ib. 1915. Fardi of Nahawand 
(so in the index, the text seems to have Thanisari), ib. 
1916. Khwâjah Abü-albarakah, with the takhallus 
Firâki, in Humâyün's service, ib. 1917. Maulana 
Fatâwi,on fol. 317>. 1918. Amir Kamal-aldin Husain 
Fanâ'i of Harat, lived in Sultan Husain Mirzâ's time, 
mentioned just as No. 1917 in the Majâlis-al'ushshâk, 
ib. 1919. Another Fanâ'i,ib. 1920. Maulana Ramadan 
Fidâ'i, ib. 1921: Khwajah Muhammad Rida, with the 
takhallus Fikri, of Isfahan, son of Shaikhibeg of Isfahan, 
went to India, ib. 1922. Fikri of Rai, went to India, 

ib. 1923. Mullâ Mirak Jan Fikri, ib. 1924. Mir. 
“Ali ‘Arab Fikri, ib. 1925. Maulânâ Sayyid Muham- 
mad Jâmabâf (the weaver), with the takhalluş Fikri, of 
Khurâsân, a great rubâ'i-writer and therefore known 
as “Mir Rubâ'i;” he went to India in Akbar's reign, 

sung many poems in his praise, and died A.H. 973 

(chronogram : (دومن رفس یعابر ريم‎ in Jaunpâr, ib. 
1926. Darwish Fikri of Gilân, on fol. 3184, 1927. Fikri 
of Astarâbâd, ib. 1928. Fikri of Ardabil, ib. 1929. 
Fikri of Ardübâd, a contemporary of Maulânâ Wahshi, 
ib. 1930. Fikri of Akbarâbâd, ib. 1931. Mahmüdbeg 
Fusüni, went young to India in Akbar’s reign, and rose 

in Shâhjahân's time to the rank of Mustaufi (auditor of 
accounts) of the whole realm; he was a clever ghazal- 
writer, ib. 1932. Imâm Kulibeg Fusüni, went to India 
in Shâhjahân's reign, on fol. 318b, 1933. Afdalkhân 
Fusüni, was news-writer of Gujarât under Akbar, ib. 
1934. Faridünkhân, in Humâyün's service, ib. 5 
Muhammad Salih Fârighi, son of Bâbar's librarian, 
went to India, ib. 1936. Mirzâ Fârighi of Shiraz, 
brother of Shah Fath-allâh, changed, whilst in India, 

his takhallus Fârighi into Fâ'iki at the request of 
Nawwâb Bairâmkhân, the Khankhanan, who favoured 

another poet with the takhallus Farighi, viz. Shaikh 
Abü-alwâhid Khâni; but when he went to ‘Irak, he 
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assumed the takhallus Nawâ'i; he was the great patron 
of poets and learned men, and died, according to the 
chronogram ,تمحر راونا‎ A. ۰ 906), ib. 1855. Fakhr- 
aldin Işfahâni, on fol 3062. 1856. Shaikh Abü-alwâhid 
(in the index ‘Abd- alwahid) Farighi, praised by Mir 
‘Alishir ; he was in the service of Humâyün, and lived 
till the ‘time of Akbar, ib. 1857. Mirzâ Abü-alfath, 
with the takhalluş Fathi of Günâbâd, ib. 1858. Mau 
lânâ Fathi of Tabriz, ib. 1859. Mulla Fathi of 
Ardastan, ib. 1860. Maulana Fathi of Murghlan (near 
Andujan), ib. 1861. Abi Turâbbeg, with the takhallus 
Firkati, of Anjudan, in Shah ‘Abbas’ time, ib. 2 
Shaikh Farid-aldin Shakarganj, one of the saints of 
India and son of Firüzshâh of Kabul; he was the 
spiritual guide and patron of Nizam-aldin “Auliya, on fol. 
306b. 1863. Maulana Farah-allâh of Shüshtar, lived 
in India in Akbar’s time and wandered through the 
whole of Hindüstân, ib. 1864. Calabibeg Tabrizi, with 
the takhalluş Fârigh, known as the “great scholar of 

Tabriz’ یزی)‎ ue); he studied in Shirâz under 
Mullâ Mirzâ Jân, went to India in Akbar's time, and 

wrote a refutation of the prophets (ايبنا در رد هلاسر)‎ 
for which sin he was struck by a horrible illness and 
went down to hell, ib. 1865. Maulana Pâdishâh 
Tabrizi, with the takhallus Farighi, on fol. 3071. 6 
Âkâ Shâhaki, with the takhallus Fanâ'i, mentioned by 
Malla Nasra (Naşrâbâdi), ib. 1867. Manlânâ Fakhri, 
an Indian poet, ib. 1868. Fardi, ib. 1809. Baba 
Fighâni of Shiraz, the favourite of Sultân Ya'küb; all 
the great masters of later times, as Wahshi, Naziri of 
Nishaptr, Damiri of Isfahan, Husain Thanâ'i, 'Urfi of 
Shiraz, Shifâ'i of Isfahan, Rukn-aldin Masih Kashani, 
Maulana Muhtasham, and others, down to Mirza Şâ'ib, 
were imitators of his poetical style, ib. 1870. Farid- 
aldin of Sijistân, mentioned by ,دملک‎ on fol. 313). 
1871. Mulla Asghar Fanâ'i, went to India under Akbar 
and is mentioned by Badâ'üni, ib. 1872. Khwajah 
Ghiyâth-aldin of Shiraz, with the takhallus Firibi, went 
to India under Jahangir, and was a great penman in 
ee al, , and yel; the inscriptions on the جات‎ 

oF and the js جات رازم‎ 6 written by him, 

ib. 1873. aa Farid-aldin Ahwal, a disciple of 
Imâmi of Harât, on fol. 3149. 18741. Farid-aldin of 
Fars, ib. 1875. Farid-aldin of Balkh, ib. 1876. Mau- 
lana Fasihi of Tabriz, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 
1877. Mirza Fasihi Ansari of Harat, ib. 1878. Fadili 
Kirmani, quoted in the Haft Iklim, on fol. ۰ 
1879. Maulana Fadli, on fol. 315%. 1880. Maulana 
Fadli Jarbadkani, ib. 1881. Amir Fadli of Hamadan, 
ib. 1882. Fadli of Kazwin, ib. 1883. Maulana Figari 
of Sabzwar, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 1884. 

Kadi Ahmad Figâri of Asfarâ'in, ib. 1885. Sultan 
Firüzshâh, the pâdishâh of Dihli, to whom the خیر‎ ۲ 

 ‎ 1886. Shaikhیهاشزوربف

Fidâ'i Lâhijâni, wrote a famous commentary on Mu- 

hammad Shabistari's زار نشلکر‎ ib. 1887. Maulana 

Fahmi Kashani, a matchless ghazal-writer, ib. 1888. 

Fahmi of Taharân, went to India in Akbar’s time, on 
fol. 316%. 1889. Fahmi of Hurmüz, ib. 1890. Mir 
Fahmi, ib. 1891. Tahmâsp Kuli Fahmi, ib. 1892. 

is dedicated, on fol. 315». 
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afterwards known to the author of this work), ib. 
1976. Muhammadbeg Fursat, went from Iran to India, 
on fol. 3275. 1977. Mirza ‘Abdallah Fanâ, ib. 1978. 
Fakihi of Harât, ib, 1979. Shaikh Muhsin Fani, 
originally of Kashmir, pupil of Mulla Sarfi Kashmiri 
and teacher of Tahir Ghani and Haji Aslam Sâlim; he 
was greatly honoured by Shahjahan’s Amirs, and an 
intimate friend of prince Dârâ Shukth ; his investiture 
as a dervish he received from Shaikh Muhibb-allah of 
Allahabad, the so-called second Ibn ‘Arabi; for some 
time he was wazir of Allahabad under Shahjahan, but 
lost the emperor's favour on account of some panegyrics 
by him on Muhammadkhân, the ruler of Balkh, which 
were found in the latter’s library after the conquest of 
Balkh by prince Muradbakhsh ; he went to Kashmir and 
died A.H. ro81,ib. 1980. Mirzâ Mu'izz-aldin Muham- 
mad Müsawi Fitrat, son of Mirzâ Fakhrâi Kummi; he is 
known as Mashadi, because he took his abode in Mash- 
had on account of his mother being a daughter of Mir 
Muhammad Zaman Mashhadi; in‘Alamgir’s time he went 
to India and was raised to a high place of dignity; he 
has three takhalluses, Fitrat, Mu‘izz, and Müsawi; he 
died in the Dakhan A.H. 1106, according to the chro- 
 ‎ jee, on fol. ۰تفر یوسوم دمعم نیدلا ,00877312
1981, Fârighâ Furüshâni, with his original name: 
Muhammad Ibrahim, brother of Mulla ‘Ishrati; he went 
to India under Shâhjahân and entered the service of 
Nawwâb Zafarkhân, the governor of Kashmir; he is 
probably identical with Ibrahim Fârigh of Isfahan, in 
No. 1941, on fol. 328>, 1982. Akâ Muhammad Ibra- 
him, with the takhallus Faidân, son of Aka Husain 
Taji and pupil, both in sciences and poetry, of Haji 
Salim of Kashmir; his contemporary, Miyân Nasir “Ali 
(who exchanged poetry with Mirzâ Mu‘izz-aldin 45 
in No. 1980), praised him very much, ib. 1983. Mulla 
Faridün of Shiraz, on fol. 329%. 1984. Fanâ'i Caghata’i, 
in Akbar’s service; details of his life, especially of his 
travels, pilgrimage, های‎ are found in Badâ'üni, ib. 

1985. Fusüni of Yazd, may be identical with Afdal- 
khan Fusüni, in No. 1933; he was in Akbar’s service, 
and is mentioned by Badâ'üni, ib. 1986. Firüza of 
Kabul, son of a slave of Mirza Muhammad Hakim, was 
in Humâyün's and Akbar’s service, ib. 1987. Farsi, 
a clever penman and painter, son of Khwajah “Abd- 
alsamad Musawwir (the painter), mentioned by Badâ'üni, 
on fol. 32gb. 1988. Aminâi Fâ'ik of Isfahan, ib. 
1989. Mulla Fadil Kashi, ib. 1990. Mulla Bakir 46 
of Mazandaran, mentioned in “Ali Hazin’s tadhkirah, 
ib. 1991. Mulla Nasir Fâ'id of Abhar (a place two 
farsangs from Isfahan), who had received his takhallus 
from Mirza Şâ'ibâ; the selections, given here, are taken 
from ‘Ali Hazin's tadhkirah, ib. 1992. Mir Sayyid 
Ahmad Fâ'ik of Lâhür, one of the grandsons «رتابن)‎ an 

Arabic plural to the Persian (هریبن‎ of Jalal-aldin Mu- 
haddith, and brother to Jalâl-aldin Siyâdat,on fol. 3308. 
1993. Mir Shams-aldin Fakir ‘Abbasi Dihlawi, had at 
first the takhalluş Maftün, author of two treatises on 

the art of poetry, viz. هیفاق و ضورع رد هلاسر‎ and هلاسر‎ 
the great friendship shown to him byدانص رد رز ‏ 

Nawwâb Nizâm-almulk induced him to go to the‏ 
Dakhan ; after the death of his patron he returned to‏ 
Dihli, the residence of his family, and after his father’s‏ 
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used his old takhallus again; he returned afterwards to 
India and died there, ib. 1937, Farighi of Mar‘ash, 
ib. 1938. Sharifai Fârigh, ib. 1939. Fârighi of 
Sabzwâr, on fol. 3192. 1940. Fârigh Kashi, ib. 1941. 
Ibrahim Farigh of Isfahan, ib. 1942. Fârighi of 
Isfahan, ib. 1943. Another Fârighi, ib. 1944. Mirza 
Sharaf Furüghi of Transoxania, went to India, ib. 
1945. Furügbi “Attâr (the druggist), ib. 1946. Fu- 
rüghi of Kashmir, died A.H. 1070, ib. 1947. Mir 
Muhammad Faris, ib. 1948. Mir Fa’id of Gilan, went 
to India, ib. 1949. Maulana ‘Ali Fa’id, ib. 1950. Mir 
Faid of Natanza, went to India in Jahângir's time and 
was appointed secret news-writer for Gujarat, ib. 
1951. Figâri of Samarkand, lived in 'Abdallâhkhân 
Uzbeg’s time, on fol. 3rgb. 1952. Mir Haidar “Ali 
Fâ'id of Isfahan, ib. 1953. Faidi, ib. 1954. Sayyid 
Hasan Faidi of Shirwan, ib. 1955. Maulana Faidi of 
Turbat, went to India under Akbar and sung poems in 
his praise; Shaikh Faidi, the great poet, mentions him 
in laudatory terms, ib. 1956. Shaikh Faidi Fayyâdi, 
son of Shaikh Mubarak, who was a descendant of Shaikh 
Hamid-aldin Nâgüri; this king of poets at Akbar's 
court was the brother of the famous historiographer and 
prime minister Shaikh Abü-alfadl; he wrote, besides his 
lyrical poems, the mathnawi نمد و لن‎ and a commen- 

tary on the Kurân, without diacritical points, entitled 
 ‎ and died A.H. 1004, ib. 1957. Hakimماهلالا اوس,

Faghfür Lahiji, with his original name: Mir Muham- 
mad Husain, went to India under Jahangir and acted 
as physician in ordinary to prince Parwiz; his first 
takhallus in Iran was Rasmi, which he changed into 
Faghfür after having gone to India, on fol. 3248. 
1958. Firibi Rammâl (the soothsayer) of Kirmân, on 
fol. 324>. 1959. Maulana Firibi, in Akbar’s reign, ib. 
1960. Mir Faridün of Mashhad, ib. 1961. Maulana 
Fad! of Khalkhâl (in Adharbaijân, between Kazwin 
and Gilân), nephew of Maulana Shaikh Ahmad Khal- 
khâli, ib. 1962. Mir Fadl-allah Müsawi, on fol. 3258. 
1963. Fitrati of Kashmir, in Akbar’s time, ib. 1964. 
Shaikh Ahmad Fanâ'i of Khalkhal, ib. 1965. Muham- 
mad Mukim Fauji, son of Mulla Kaidi, nephew of 
Maulana Naziri, panegyrist and companion of Bahadur 
Zafarjang, better known as Mirza Janbeg Shah Shuja‘ati, 
made afterwards a pilgrimage to the holy cities of Hijaz, 
ib. 1966. Mulla Fakhir Bahbahâni, on fol. 325». 
1967. Zamanai Zarkash (the goldwire-drawer), with the 
takhalluş Firibi, of Isfahan, ib. 1968. Maulana ‘Abd- 
alrazzâk, with the takhallus Fayyad, originally of 
Lâhijân, but known as Kummi, a pupil of Maulana 
Sadr-aldin Shirazi, ib. 1969. Mirzâ Muhammad ‘Ali 
Fâtih, on fol. 3279. 1970. Mirzâ Abü-alfath of Sabz- 
war, with the takhallus Fâtih, ib. 1971. Mir Radi 
Fâtih of Gilân, mentioned in “Ali Hazin's tadhkirah, ib. 
1972. Shaikh Fath ‘Alikhan ‘Abbasi, uncle of the author 
of the ارعشلا‎ yek, ‘Ali Kulikhân Wâlih, one of Sulai- 
man Şafawi's Amirs, ib. 1973. Maulana ‘Ali Fâ'id, ib. 
1974. Mirza Ghiyâth-aldin Manşür, with the takhalluş 
Fikrat, son of Mirzâ Ghiyâth-aldin Manşür Dashtaki 
Farsi, went to India under Shâhjahân and was after- 
wards one of Aurangzib's officials, ib. 1975. Rustam 
Mirzâ Şafawi, with the takhalluş Fidâ'i (has appeared 
already in No. 840, since his takhallus became only 
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alabrar Hadrat Kasim-i-Anwar, with his original name: 
Mu'in-aldin Kasim ‘Ali, was born and grew up in 
Tabriz; his first spiritual guide was Shaikh Sayyid 
Sadr-aldin Ardabili, and with Shaikh Safi-aldin Arda- 
bili he grew intimately acquainted ; at the request of 
his Shaikh he went to Gilan, thence to Nishâpür, and 
at last to Hardt, where a number of noble and distin- 
guished disciples gathered round him, until he had to 
leave by order of Shahrukh and the friendly persuasion 
of prince Baisunkar; he betook himself then to Balkh 
and Samarkand, and later on to Kharjird, a village 
near Jam, where he died, A. H. 835,ib. 2026. Maulana 
Kasim, the dervish of Tün, on fol. 3368, 2027. Dar- 
wish Kâsimi of Isfahan, ib. 2028. Mirzâ Kasim Günâ- 
bâdi, wrote a Khamsah in imitation of Nizâmi's, ib, 
2029. Maulânâ Kâsimi of Ardastân, a great ghazal- 
writer, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, whose contemporary 
he was, and by the author of the Haft Iklim,ib. 2030. 
Nawwab Kâsimkhân, originally of Sabzwâr, who stood 
to the emperor Jahângir in the relation of a فلز‎ 
(that is, wife-sister's husband), since he had married the 
sister of Nir Jahân Begam, Jahângir's wife, with whom 
he had many poetical contests, on fol. 336. 2031. Mulla 
Muhammad Kasim Diwâna of Mashhad, on fol. ۰ 
2032. Kasimkhan of Tabriz, went to India, ib. 2033. 
Kasim of Mazandaran, ib. 2034. Sirâj-aldin Kasim, 
ib. 2035. Mirzâ Kasim, ib. 2036. Kâsimi Kashi, on 
fol. 337%. 2037. Mirzâ Kasim Husain, the grandson 
of Nawwab Asafkhin Ja‘far (see No. 508), ib. 2038. 
Kâsimbeg Turkman, ib. 2039. Kasim ‘Ali Hakkâk 
(the seal engraver) of Yazd, ib. 2040. Mir Muhammad 
Kasim Warâmini (so corrected by a later hand from 
sl), ib. 2041. Kasim of Dailam (a quarter in 
Kazwin), was a clever physician and went to India, ib. 
2042. Kabili Gilani, ib. 2043. Sayyid Kasim Yazda- 
jirdi, ib. 2044, Shaikh Abü-alkâsim Gurgâni, ib. 
2045. Kutb-aldin ‘Allamah of Shirâz, ib. 2046. Maulana 
Kutb-aldin “Atiki of Tabriz, the father of Jamâl-aldin 
‘Atilk, on fol. 338". 2047. Khwâjah Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar 
Kaki alüshi, the spiritual successor of Khwâjah Mu'in- 
aldin Cishti, ib. 2048. Fattâh, with the takhallus 
Kurbi of Shiraz, was in Akbar’s and J ahângir's service, 
and is mentioned in Mir “Alâ-aldaulah's tadhkirah, on 
fol. 338. 2049. Mulla Kurbi of Damâwand, contem- 
porary with Taki Auhadi, went in Jahângir's suite to 
Kashmir, and died there, ib. 2050. Maulânâ Kani‘, 
ib. 2051. Pahlawân Mahmüd, with the takhallus 
Kitâli, whose biography is found in Walih’s Riyâd- 
alshu'arâ ; he was the author of a mathnawi, pull رصد‎ 
composed 17 years before Mahmüd Shabistari's Gulshan- 
i-râz, ib. 2052. Kausi of Tabriz, went to India under 
Akbar, and was very clever as a manufacturer of 
toothpicks and combs, on fol. 339%. 20853. Mau- 
lana Kausi of Shüshtar, ib. 2054. Kaplânbeg 
Sâkinji ibn Shirbeg Tawâji Badakhshi, a protégé of 
Jahângir's, author of a mathnawi, ,ناتسود هام‎ ib. 
2055. Karâri of Gilân, with his real name: Nür-aldin, 
son of Mulla “Abd-alrazzâk, and brother of Hakim Abü- 
alfath and Hakim Humâm, the former of whom was 
one of Akbar’s Amirs, on fol. 339P. 2056. Maulana 
Kunburi of Nishâpür, lived for some time in Harât, and 
chose, later on, Mashhad as his abode; he sang a 
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death he undertook the pilgrimage to Makkah. He 
was an intimate friend of ‘Ali Kulikhan Walih, and 
composed a mathnawi ناطلس و هلاور‎ celebrating the 
love-story of his friend Walih, the great tadhkirah- 
writer, with his cousin Khadijah Begam, on fol. 330». 
1994. Mirza Muhammad ‘Ali Furügh of Isfahan, a 
friend of the previous poet and one of the spiritual 
guides of the author of this tadhkirah, on fol. 3322. 
1995. Mirzâ Muhammad Fidil, son of Mirza Bakir 
Sadr, went to India in Muhammadshâh's reign, ib. 
1996. Fauki, a jester, on fol. 3338. 1997. ‘Abd- 
alshukür Fâ'ik of Kashmir, ib. 1998. Mirza Fasih, 

. was in the service of Nawwab Samsam - aldaulah, 
who is said to have been his pupil too, ib. 1999. 
Mirza Farhad of Kashmir, ib. 2000. Mahmüdbeg 
Farigh of Badakhshân, the nephew of Mulla Shah 
Badakhshani; he lived in Kashmir, and wrote the 
following ta’rikh on Islamkhan’s arrival in Kashmir, 

 ‎ 001د 07/2( ان ‎ SOهشممه ادات ماللسا
Farhat of Kashmir, ib. 2002. Maulawi Muhammad 
Mirân, with the takhalluş Farhat of Kashmir, very 
likely identical with the preceding Farhat; he came, 
25 years old, from Kashmir to Dihli, and lived there 
70 years more, a great scholar in logic, grammar, rhe- 
torical and poetical art, natural science, astronomy, law, 
and Kurân-interpretation, pupil of “Allâmi Maulawi 
Ahmad-allâh of Sandila, Kâdi Mubârak Küpâmüi 

 .‎ and Mulla ‘Abid Riyâdi Dan, ib. 2003(یومایوک),
Futuwwat-khan, with his original name, Khwajah 
Habib-allâh, was born and lived in Kashmir, ib. 2004. 
Shaikh Muhammad Fârük, with the takhallus Farah, 
known as Miyân Farah “Ali, was Khan Arzü's disciple 
in Shâhjahânâbâd, and died 85 years old (date un- 
known), ib. 2005. Mulla Farah-allâh of Kashmir, on 
fol. 333. 2006. Mulla Fakhir of Kashmir, ib. 2007. 
Muhammadbeg Fursat, may be identical with No. 1976. 
2008. Muhammadbeg Farigh of Badakhshan, ib. 2009. 

Fakhri, not identical with those in No. 1897 sq., ib. 
2010. Baba Fülâd of Kashmir, ib. 2011. Farkhâni, ib. 

2012. Khwâjah Fath-allâh of Kazwin,ib. 2013. Fâni, 
ib. 2014. Shaikh ‘Ali Fâ'iz,a pupil of Maulawi Mu- 
hammad Sa'id Ijâz, ib. 2015. Mirza Fidâ'i of Mash- 
bad, was killed by a fall from his horse, A.H. 1194 
(Sle راهچ و تسیب نیزا‎ Gon), one day after having 
returned to his native place from Shâhjahânâbâd, where 
he had gone as trustee and agent of a rich Hindü 
gentleman, just deceased, on fol. 3344. 2016. Mirza 
Furüghi of Isfahan, lived in Kabul, and received from 
Timürshâh bin Ahmadshâh Abdali the honorary title 
of a “king of poets, ib. 2017. Amir Shams-alma'âli 
Kâbüs bin Washmgir, whose wazir for some time was 
Abü'Alilbn Sinâ,ib. 2018. Sultân alshahid Kilij Arslan, 
ib. 2019. Sirâj-aldin Kumri, flourished in Sultân Abt 
Sa‘idkhan’s reign, and had poetical contests with 6 
Zakani and Khwajah Salman, ib. 2020. Sharaf-alshu- 
‘ara Amir Badr-aldin Kiwâmi of Rai, on fol. 334». 
2021. Amir-alajall Kiwâmi alklıwâfi, like Kiwâmi of 
Rai, one of the old poets, ib. 2022. Shaikh Kunburi 
(or Kanbari) of Baghdad, a Sufi, ib. 2023. Rafi'-aldin 
Hakim Katarân of Tabriz, the teacher of Anwari, men- 
tioned by ‘Aufi, ib. 2024. Maulana Kutb-aldin of 
Andujan, studied in Harât, on fol. 3354. 2025. Sayyid- 
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mad Farrukhsiyar's time to Shâhjahânâbâd, entered the 
emperor's service, and died in the beginning of Muham- 
madshah’s reign, ib. 2090. Amirbeg Kassab, on fol. 
343P. 2091. Mir Kiwâm-aldin, the prefect of Isfahan, 
ib. 2092. Wazirkhân Kadir, son of Muhammad Tâhir 
Wazirkhân Mashhadi, went to India under Aurangzib, 
was in Bahâdurshâh's service, and lived afterwards as a 
hermit in Akbarâbâd, ib. 2093. Sayyid-aljalil Kiwâm- 
aldin alhusaini alkazwini, mentioned in ‘Ali Hazin’s 
tadhkirah of contemporary poets, ib. 2094. Kaumi, 
lived in Bangâlah, ib. 2095. Shaikh ‘Abd-alkadir, son 
of Shaikh Auliya, was born and lived in India, on inti- 
mate terms with prince Muhammad Akbar, ib. 2096. 
Khwajah Abü-alkâsim of Mahna, with the takhallus Ka- 
simi, on fol. 344%. 2097. Shah Kâbil, with his real name: 
Muhammad Panâh, a pupil of Mirzâ Bidil, lived as 
dervish in Shâhjahânâbâd during Muhammadshâh's 
reign, ib. 2098. Kâni'i Khabüshâni, ib. 2099. Kâni'i 
Kazwini, ib. 2100. Maulânâ Kabili of Yazd, ib. 2101. 
Kilijkhan Shâmlü, ib. 2102. Aka Kiwâm-aldin of 
Mâzandarân, ib. 2103. Mirzâ Kalandar, on whom 
Mullâ Tâhir Ghani in Kashmir composed a famous 
rubâi, ib. 2104, Kani‘ of Kashmir, a pupil of Shaikh 
Muhammad Mu'min Bina, on fol. 344». 2105. Kal‘ah- 
dârkhân, ib. 2106. Mirza Kasim Kashi, may be iden- 
tical with Kâsimi Kashi in No. 2036. 2107. Mirza 
Muhammad Hasan, with the takhallus Katil,a converted 
Khatri, very clever in ghazals, ta’rikhs, and in Persian, 
Arabic, and Turkish Inshi; the author of this tadh- 
kirah was at the time of its composition acquainted 
with Katil for full thirty years, ib. 2108. Amir Kai- 
kâ'üs bin Shams-alma'âli Kâbüs, greatly praised by 
“Aufi, on fol. 353>. 2109. Amir Kamâl-aldin ‘Amid, 
known as Kamali of Bukhara, one of the companions of 
Sultân Sanjar, mentioned by ‘Aufi,ib. 2110. Kamâl- 
aldin Zabâd alişfahâni, praised by Aufi, on fol. 3548. 
2111. Hakim Kisâ'i of Marw, wrote kaşidas in 
honour of Muhammad, the Imams, and Sultân Mahmüd ; 
his birth is placed here in A.H. 391 instead of 341, as 
“Aufi and others state; comp. Rieu ii. p. 868, iii. p.1095, 
and Dr. Eth&s edition of his poems in ‘ Sitzungsberichte 
der Münchener Academie,’ 1874, p. 133 sg. ib. 2112. 
Kaukabi of Marw, one of the old poets, on fol. 354b. 
2113. Kâfi Zafar of Hamadân, author of a kasidah in 
honour of Malikshah’s pages, ib. 2114. Hakim Küshki, 
in Sultân Sanjar's time, on fol. 355%. 2115. Kühbâri 
Tabari, an old poet, mentioned by ‘Aufi, ib. 2116. Sa‘d- 
aldin Sharaf-alhukamâ Kâfi of Bukhara, in Tughrul's 
reign, ib. 2117. Nâşir Shams, known as Kâfirak of 
Ghazna, a great satirist, mentioned by ‘Aufi, on fol. 355». 
2118. Bahâ-aldin alkarimi al-Samarkandi, took his 
abode in Khurâsân and went for a time to Sijistân; 
Malik Shams-aldin showed him much favour; he is also 
mentioned by ‘Aufi, ib. 2119. Maulânâ Kamâl-aldin 

Isma'il, the son of Maulânâ Jamâl-aldin “Abd-alrazzâk 

of Isfahan; his honorary title was اعلا‎ Gls; he 
was put to death by the troops of Uktâi Kâ'ân, on fol. 
356%. 2120. Auhad-aldin of Gurgân, with the takhallus 
Gurgâni, on fol. 3598. 2121. Maulânâ Muhammad 
Kâtibi of Nishâpür, was born near Tarshiz, but went 
young to Nishâpür, where he learnt calligraphy from 
Maulana Simi, and assumed consequently the takhalluş 
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kaşidah in honour of Babar, ib. 2057. Maulana Kiwâm- 
aldin Husain of Shiraz, a contemporary of Taki Au- 
hadi, on fol. 340%. 2058. Kutb-aldin Khusraushah, of 
the Muzaffaride family of Shiraz, ib. 2059. Ka’ili of 
Sabzwâr, ib. 2060. Kadimi Nakkâsh-i-Gilâni (the 
painter of Gilân), ib. 2061. Kâdi “Abdallâh of Rai, 
with the takhalluş Kâdi, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, 
ib. 2062. Maulana Kâdiri, an Indian poet, ib. 2063. 
Maulana Kawwâli (according to the index, Kirâni) of 
Mashhad, ib. 2064. Amir Kudsi of Tafrush, mentioned 
in the Haft Iklim, ib. 2065. Amir Husain Kudsi 
Karbalâ'i, lived much in Harât, in conseguence of his 
intimate friendship with Muhammadkhân, the governor 
of Harât, ib. 2066. Hakim Kudsi of Gilân, went to 
India under Akbar and is mentioned by Taki Auhadi, 
on fol. 340. 2067. Haji Muhammadkhân Kudsi of 

- Mashhad, went, after having performed his pilgrimage, 
to India and entered Shâhjahân's service ; he rose to 
the dignity of a king of poets, of a Khân and Jagir, 
and wrote the famous یناهچهاش همانرفظر‎ which he how- 

ever did not finish himself ; his pupil Aba Tâlib Kalim 
completed it, ib. 2068. Amir Kadi of Rai, the son of 
Kadi Mas'üd, went to India under Akbar and was 
highly honoured by the emperor, on fol. 3418. 9 
Kaidi of Shirâz, performed his pilgrimage and went 
from Makkah straight to India, where he entered 
Akbar's service; he died as a Kalandar at Fathpür 
Sikri, ib. 2070. Kaidi of Transoxania, went in the 
beginning of Akbar's reign to Agra, on fol. 341b. 2071. 
Kaidi of Kirmân, ib. 2072. Amir Kâdi of Kazwin, ib. 
2073. Maulânâ Kadri, went from Shirâz to India in 
Akbar's reign, ib. 2074. Maulânâ Muhammad ‘Ali of 
Astarâbâd, with the takhalluş Kismati, died in the 

Dakhan and left a mathnawi, قماو‎ his, ib. 2075. 

Kaisar of Hamadân, went to India under Akbar and 
died in Gujarat, on fol. 342%. 2076. Kadi Sanjani, 
with the takhallus Kadi, a grandson of Shah Sanjan, 
wrote a mathnawi in praise of Mir ‘Ali Shir, ib. 2077. 
Kudrati of Yazd, went to India under Akbar and died 
at Akbarâbâd, ib. 2078. Maulana Katli of Bukhara, 
one of the court poets of “Abd-ala'zizkhân, the pâdishâh 
of Bukhara, ib. 2079. Kâsimbeg Kismi, of the Afshar 
tribe, pupil of Maulana Wahshi, ib. 2080. Mulla Mu- 
hammad Kasim of Mashhad, with the takhalluş Kismat, 
on fol. 342b. 2081. Mulla “Ali Naki Kismat of Kumm, 
ib. 2082. Mulla Kutb-aldin, ib. 2083. Kilij-allâh, 
son of Kilij Muhammadkhân, who had the takhalluş 
Lâmi'i, ib. 2084. Latif Kalandar, ib. 2085. Muham- 
mad Dârâ Shuküh, the legitimate successor of Shâh- 
Jahân, who was overthrown by his younger brother 
‘Alamgir ; he belonged to the Kâdiri sect, and therefore 
chose as takhallus Kadiri; works, ایلوالا هم‎ 

 ‎نیرعملا عمچم, ‎ andنیفراعلا تانسح, ,‎ Hyایلوالر امن قح
ib. 2086. Muhammad Yüsuf, with the takhalluş Kadim, 
a cousin of Mirzâ Kutb-aldin Mâ'il of Dihli,ib. 2087. 
Maulana Kati, ib. 2088. Sa'id Kaşşâb (the butcher), 
sang most of his ghazals in the service of Mirza Şâ'ibâ ; 
towards the end of his life he gave up his business and 
settled as a hermit in Mashhad, where he was buried, ib. 
2089. ‘Abd-alghanibeg, with the takhallus Kabül ; of a 
Badakhshân family, but born in Kashmir; he was a 
near relation of Mulla Shah Badakhshi ; went in Muham- 
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368 

a tadhkirah, Mir “Alâ-aldaulah Kami of Sabzwâr, who 
lived under Akbar; he is also often confounded with 
Kami Lahiji, who follows immediately; his name occurs 

in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 365%. 2141. Kami Lâhiji, 
ib. 2142. Kulâhi (not Kalâmi, as A. Sprenger reads, 
Catal., p. 63), with the honorary title of Afdalkhan, 
went from the Dakhan to India and returned, without 
the emperor Akbar’s permission, to his native country, 
where he died, ib. 2143. Kami of Kumm, had just 
come to India, when Badâ'üni compiled his famous 
history, i.e. A.H. 1004, ib. 2144. Maulana Kalâmi of 
Isfahan, brother of Maulana Salâmi, see No. 1004, ib. 
2145. Kalâmi of Khwaf, ib. 2146. Maulana Kalâmi 
Lâri, with his real name: Muşlih-aldin, spent some time 
with Mirzâ Husain Arghün in Tahtah, ib. 2147. Mau- 
land Kashi of Yazd, on fol. 365». 2148. Mir Kilik, ib: 
2149. Amir Khwâjah Kalan of Transoxania, one of the 
Naukars of Humâyün, on whose death he wrote an 
elegy, ib. 2150. Kalâmi, of Caghatâi extraction, spent 
a great part of his life in Sind, and had poetical contests 
with Mulla Niyâzi ; according to Badâ'üni he lived for 
some time in Agra, ib. 2151. Kaukabi of Bukhara, 
according to Mir “Ali Shir unrivalled as a musician, ib. 
2152. Kubâdbeg Kaukabi, born in Kazwin, went to 
India in Jahangir’s reign, ib. 2153. Kaifi Naumusli- 
man, a Jew who came from Sijistân to Sabzwâr and 

was there converted to Islâm; afterwards he went 
to India, ib, 2154. Kaifi of Shiraz, wrote satires on 
the people of Lar, ib. 2155. Sayyid Kamal Kadlüli 
(Kacküli ?), lived in Balkh, according to Mir “Ali Shir, 
and had travelled through the greater part of the inha- 
bited earth (one of his kasidas contains 2000 baits), ib. 
2156. Maulana Malik Said Kâmili, a Şüfi, who went 
from his native place Khalkhâl to Shiraz and settled 
there, on fol. 366. 2157. Maulânâ Karami Yazda- 
jirdi, ib. 2158. Shâhkaram of Khwansar, ib. 2159, 
Maulana Kaka of Kazwin, ib. 2160. Maulana Gul- 

shani of Shiraz, went to India under Jahangir, ib. 2161. 
Mir Karimiof Khwaf, on fol. 366b. 2162. Maulana Kamali 
of Sabzwâr, flourished under Shah ‘Abbas, for whom he 
wrote a همانهاشز‎ he died ۵.17, 1020, ib. 2163. Haji 
Kâfir, with his real name: Muhammad Tâhir, originally 
of Bukhara, ib. 2164. Maulana Kisrâ Kashi, with his 
real name: Muhammad Kasim, and the nickname Gurba 
(cat), because he went into houses without being called 
for, on fol. 3672. 2165. Kiwâm-aldin ‘Abdallah Kamil 
of Shiraz, went to India under Akbar and is mentioned 
by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2166. Mirza Kâfi of Ardübâd, ib. 
2167. Kâmilah Begam, wrote an elegy on the death of 
Faidi (whichelegyis ascribed by others to Salimah Begam, 
with the takhallus Mukhlis, see No. 2325). 2168. Gul- 
rukh Begam, one of the Timüride princesses, see the same 
No. 2325, ib. 
ib. 2170. Maulana Kalb ‘Ali, went to India under 
Akbar, ib. 2171. Kalbi Afshar, ib. 2172. Kalbi of 
Tabriz, ib. 2173. Kalb “Ali of Shiraz, ib. 2174. 56 
Muhammad Kâhi Güshwâni, ib. 2175. Kalbi Bahârlü 
(in the index Kalbibeg Turk), went to India under 
Jahangir, ib. 2176. Kalbibeg Dhü-alfakâr, a great 
archer, went to India at the same time, ib. 2177. 
Maulânâ Kâshifi of Badakhshân, went to India under 
Akbar, ib. 2178. Muhammad Sharif Kâmil Kâshi, 
Taki Auhadi’s nephew, ib. 2179. Shaikh “Işmat-allâh 

2134. Kamran | 
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of Kâtibi; his teacher afterwards became jealous of and 
hostile to him, and Kâtibi betook himself to Harat, 
from whence, not finding favour with Sultân Baisun- 
kar, he repaired to Gilan, where prince Amir Shaikh 
Ibrahim bestowed great favour upon him; he died at 
Asari bad, A.H. 839; his mathnawis are a 

 ,‎ 35تاسینچلر باب ,‎ (in two metres)نیرعملا

alan, ete, ib. 2192قشعور روظنمو رظانر مادنا لگو ‏ 
Kamâl-aldin of Zanjân, paneg said of the Sahib diwan‏ 
Khwâjah Shams-aldin and of the Hakim- alhukama‏ 
Khwajah Nasir-aldin, on fol. 360%. 2123. Shaikh‏ 
Kamal Khujandi, contemporary with Hafiz; in his‏ 
younger days he made the pilgrimage to Makkah and‏ 
went then to Âdharbaijân and settled at Tabriz, from‏ 
whence he was carried off as prisoner by Tuktamish-‏ 
khan to Sarai in Kipdâk, and remained there for four‏ 
years, assembling the principal men as pupils around‏ 
him ; he afterwards returned to Tabriz and enjoyed the‏ 
favour of Mirânshâh, the son of Timür, ib. 2124. Baba‏ 
Kamal Junaidi, on fol. 362% 2125. Maulana Hasan‏ 
Kashi, who only sung in honour of the Imâms, espe-‏ 
cially of ‘Ali, and never composed songs in praise of‏ 
kings and princes ; he visited Makkah and afterwards‏ 
‘Ali’s tomb, ib. 2126. Hasanbeg Kirâmi Shâmlü, was‏ 

a high official under Jahangir, on fol. 362». 2127.‏ 
Malik Kamal, known as Kutapai, on fol. 3631. 2128. 
Kamâl-aldin Mukhtar, ib. 2129. Maulânâ Mir ‘Ali, 
with the takhallus Kâtib, a master of calligraphy, 
under Sultan Husain Mirza; he is not identical with 
Mir ‘Ali Tabrizi, who flourished under Timür, ib. 
2130. Maulana Kamal Ghiyath of Shiraz, contemporary 
with Mirza Ibrahim Sultan; his biography is found in 
Daulatshah, ib. 2131. Mirza Mahmüd Kâfiri of Shiraz, 
a good Muslim in spite of his takhallus, on fol. 363». 
2132. Mir Kamâl-aldin Kashi, praised by the author of 
the Haft Iklim, ib. 2133. Mir Kamal-aldin Sanjari, 
also mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 
Mirza, a younger brother of the emperor Humayin, 
with whom he had many hard fights; at last he was 
blinded, and went to Makkah; comp. the Akbarnama, 
ib. 2135. Kasim Kâhi, with the epithet Miyankali, 
of Kabul, went to India under Humâyün; his tomb is 
near the principal gate of Akbarabad, and is still visited 
by the people of that town; according to Badâ'üni he 
was very clever in the interpretation of the Kuran, in 
astronomy, music, etc., but he indulged in the society of 
licentious men and women; he wrote a mathnawi, 

 ‎ ۹ in imitation of Sat dis Büstân, and severalناشنا
öther poems of a similar kind, ib. 2136. Mullâ Gul- 
khani of Tafrush, was in love with Muhammad Mu'min 
Mirzâ, the son os Sultân Husain Mirza; after this 
prince had been killed by his father, Mulla Gulkhani wrote 
satires against the Sultân, and had to flee from Harat ; 
he is mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 3649. 7 
Kamal of Tashkand, author of a mathnawi, هناورپ و‎ 

ib. 2138. Mir Husain Kufri of Turbat, was in India 
during Akbar’s reign, and was a friend of the author of 
the Haft Iklim, ib. 2139. Shaikh Kajaj (or according to 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p.18, No. 84, Kajaji) of Tabriz, under 
Sultan Uwais, was the spiritual guide of all the great men 
of that district, ib. 2140. Maulana Kami of Sabzwar, a 

good ghazal-writer, may be identical with the author of 
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in Akbarâbâd; he is mentioned in Mir “Alâ-aldaulah's 

2216. Maulânâ Latifi of 
Jaunpür, lived in Akbarâbad during Akbar's reign ; 
Taki Auhadi met him and mentions him in his > 

 ‎ ib. 2217. Maulana Lutf-allâh, different fromنافرع,

No. 2213, ib. 2218. Liwâi Pirzâda of Sabzwâr, in 
Akbar's service; he was crushed to death by the fall of 
a wall in Lâhür, A.H. 979 (s5, :داتفهو دصهن نس رد‎ 
the chronogram, given a few lines further down, viz. 

 ‎ must consequently contain someتفر نایم زا هداز ریپر
clerical error), ib. 3919, La‘li Mirza La'lbeg (in the 
index it is simply La‘libeg), son of Shah Kuli Badakh- 
shi, mentioned by Badâ'üni, ib. 2220. Likai of 
Astarâbâd, in the service of the Khanzamankhan, men- 
tioned by the same, ib, 2221. Latif-aldin Marâghi 
Sijzi, one of the old poets, ib. 2222. Lala Khâtün of 
Kirmân, a clever lady, ib. 2223. Husainbeg Ladh- 
dhati of Hamadân, went to India under Akbar, men- 

tioned in the Ül yl, ib. 2224. Maulana Lutfi 

Rimi, ib. 2225. Mulla Mu'in-aldin of Astarâbâd, 
mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 2226. Another 
Likai, on fol. 3742. 2227. Kadi Lutf-allâh of Bukhara, 
under “Abd-al'azizkhân, ib. 2228. Mulla Latifi, ib 

2229. Maulânâ Lisâni of Shirâz, with the epithets 

 ‎ kbشوخ بیلدنع و تحاصف ناتسوب ‎ glتغالب
and یزا كلم ورسخ ز‎ he was the spiritual guide 

of Sharif Tabrizi (see No. 1171), ib. 2230. Khwajah 
Lukmân, on fol. 374b. 2231. Lâmi'i Kalandar, in 
Jahângir's time, ib. 2232. Mullâ Lutfi, in Jahângir's 
service, ib. 2233. Maulânâ Lutfi of Shirâz, went to 

India, ib. 2234. Maulana Laghari, ib. 2235. Mau- 
lana Lauhi, sung kasidas in praise of the family of 
Muhammad, ib. 2236. Shaikh Wahid Luknati of 
Lâhür, on fol. 3752. 2237. Likâi Lahiji, ib. 8 

Lami‘, ib. 2239. Another Lami‘, may perhaps be 
identical with the preceding one; a hemistich of his is 
quoted in one of S#ib’s ghazals, ib. 2240. Lutf ‘Ali- 
khan, one of the Amirs of Shah Sulaiman Safawi, and 
uncle of “Ali Kulikhân Wâlih (the author of the 

 .‎ ib. 2241. Lutfi of Isfahan, ib. 2242ارعشلا ضابر),
Mullâ EE brother of Mullâ Nâtik (see No. 2828), 
ib. 2243. Âkâ Latif of Işfahân, lived in Muhammad- 
shâh's reign in Shâhjahânâbad, and was so poor that 
people made a laughing-stock of him, ib. 2244. Hakim 
Lutf-allâh,ib. 2245. Lâ'ik, an Indian poet,ib. 2246. 
Shaikh Lala of Lucknow, died a few years before the 

composition of this tadhkirah, ib. 2247. Amir-alshu'arâ 
‘Abdallah Muhammad bin ‘Abd-almalik al-Mu‘izzi al- 
nishâpüri, king of poets at Malikshah’s court,-rose to 
such high honours as only two poets before him had 
reached, viz. Rüdagi under the Sâmânides, and “Unşuri 
under the Ghaznawides ; he was killed by a stray arrow 
from Sultan Sa‘id Sanjar’s bow, ib. 2248. 'Uthmân 
Mukhtâri of Ghazna, flourished under Sultan Ibrahim bin 

Maudüd bin Mas'üd bin Mahmüd bin Sabuktagin, and 
died A.H. 534 (must be so read here instead of دص راهچ‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 376%. 2249. Masüd bin Sa'd binراهچ و ىسو)
Salmân, rl) of Hamadân, lived in Lâhür, as, for 
instance, Abü-alfaraj asserts, who was a native of Rün 
near Lâhür; he was imprisoned by Sultân Ibrâhim, 
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Kâmil, lived at Murâdâbâd, on fol. 367b. 2180. Kis- 
wati of Yazd, ib. 2181. Maulânâ Kâmil of Natanza, ib. 
2182. Mir “Akil Kauthari of Hamadân, wrote a math- 
nawi in imitation of Nizâmi's داهرفو نیریشر‎ ib. 8 

Hakim Kazim of Tün, went to India in the time of 
Sultân Jalal-aldin Sam, ib. 2184. Kazimai of Tabriz, 
ib. 2185. Kazim of Kumm, ib. 2186. Mirza Kazim, 
son of Khwajah Amina, who flourished under Akbar, 
ib. 2187. Âkâ Isma'il Kashif, ib. 2188. Maulana 
Kirâmi of Tabriz, ib. 2189. Tâlib Kalim of Hamadân, 
went young to India, in the reign of Jahângir, and 
succeeded Haji Muhammadkhân Kudsi as king of poets 
in the court of Shâhjahân; he died in Kashmir, A.H, 
1061 (according to Mulla Tâhir Ghani’s chronogram, 

 ‎ ib. 2190. Karima ofمیلک زا نشور دوب ینعم روط)ر
Nishâpür, the son of Mulla Kaidi, the nephew of Mulla 
Naziri, on fol. 3712. 2191. Kamgü (the taciturn) of 
Kashmir, in “Âlamgir's time, ib. 2192. Mirzâ Khâfi 
Khalkâli, ib. 2193. Kaikhusraukhân, one of the 
renowned Amirs of Shâh Sulaimân Safawi, ib. 2194. 
Sharifâi Kâshif, son of Shamsâ of Shirâz, and younger 
brother to Munsif of Shiraz; wrote three mathnawis, 
viz. نونج* و یلیل» همان‎ we, رکيپ تفهر‎ and a prose 
work in itti of Sa'di's Gulistan, entitled و نازخ‎ 

 راهب, ‏ib. 2195. Shah Gulshan (called هاگتسد نافرع),
lived at Dihli; his first teacher was Haji Ikram, the‏ 

grandson of Shaikh “Abd-al'aziz of Dihli; afterwards‏ 
he took as spiritual guide Shâh Gul, grandson of Shaikh‏ 
Ahmad of Sirhind; one of his pupils was Khwajah‏ 
Nasir, the father of Khwâjah Mir Dard, ib. 2196.‏ 
Gulshan of Jaunpür, lived for the greater part of his‏ 
life in Dihli, on fol. 371». 2197. Mirza Kamran Gaya,‏ 
the brother of Mirzâ Dârâb Jüyâ (see No. 553), on‏ 
fol. 3724. 2198. Mirza Kirâmi, son of Mirza ‘Abd-‏ 
alghanibeg Kabül (see No. 2089), ib. 2199. Kamâl-‏ 
aldin Husain of Fasâ in Fars, mentioned in ‘Ali Hazin's‏ 

 ‏tadhkirah, author of the ماشه نبا بیبللا ینعم دهاوش

 ‏the لوطم دهاوش, ‏the دیرج حرش رب هیشاحر ‏the یشاوح
ib. 2200.هعب حرش رب هیشاحر ‏ and theاطم حرش» ‏ 

Mirzâ “Abd-alrahmân Kirâmi, son of Amânatkhân 

“Alamgiri, ib. 2201. Mirzâ Kâsim Kâshi,ib. 2202. 
Shâh Shams-aldin Gadâ, ib. 2203. A poet with the 
takhalluş Kamtar, ib. 2204. Kâsimbeg Kirâmi, ib. 
2205. Mirza Sharif, with the takhallus Kamnâm (anony- 
mous), ib. 2206. Hakim Rahmat-allih Kücdak of 

Kashmir, on fol. 372P. 2207. Mirzâbeg Kâmil, ib. 
2208. Karam ‘Alibeg, with the takhalluş Karam, wrote 
a kasidah in praise of Bahâdurshâh, ib. 2209. Gus- 
tâkh, ib. 2210. Mulla ‘Abd-alkarim, ib. 2211. Mau- 
lana Lutf-allah of Nishâpür, began to flourish in 
Timfr’s time, and wrote kasidas in praise of prince 
Miranshah ; he is mentioned by Daulatshâh, Walih, and 
by Adhurit in his ,رارسالا رهاوج‎ ib. 2212. Hakim 
Lâmi'i of Gurgân, entered by ‘Aufi; he lived under 
the Saljüks, and had, according to Nizami “arüdi, 
poetical contests with Mutizzi, on fol. 3732. 2213. 
Maulana Lutfi, mentioned in Mir ‘Ali Shir’s ,سلاچم‎ ib. 
2214. Mir di a great drinker, mentioned in the 

same سلاجمر‎ ib. 2215. Mulla Mahdi ‘Ali, with the 
takhallus Ladhdhati, originally of Kashmir, flourished 
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2266. Hakim Rafi'-aldin Marzubân Shirâzi, is said by 
some to have been contemporary with Hantalah ,لطخح)‎ 
read HanZalah ,(لظنح‎ on fol. 3818. 2267. Majd-aldin 
Muhammad albâhiri alnasawi, contemporary with “Aufi, 
on fol. 38xb. o 2268. Sayyid Muhammad Ghaznawi, 
the elder brother of Sayyid Hasan Ghaznawi,ib. 2269. 
Maulânâ Mazhar, known as Gujarâti, ib. 2270. Shams- 
aldin Muhammad of Balkh, contemporary with ملا‎ 
ib. 2271. Pida Mihsati, the mistress of Sultân Sanjar, 
ib. 2272. Maulana Muzaffar of Harât, called according 
to Daulatshâh the second Khâkâni, lived in the reign 
of king Mu‘izz-aldin Hasan Kurt, and wrote panegyrics 
in praise of the Kurt rulers, ib. 2273. Najm-aldin 
Mahmüd bin Rukn-aldin bin “Abdallâh alhusain, with 

the epithet Şâhib-allauh ,(حوللا بحاص)‎ on fol. 3828, 

2274. Malik Mahmüd of Tabriz, son of Malik Muzaffar- 
aldin, ib. 2275. Maulana Mu‘ini of Juwain, pupil of 
Sa'd-almillah wa-aldin Juwaini and Maulana Fakhr- 

aldin Khalidi of Asfarâ'in, and author of the ناتس‎ LG, 

an imitation of Sa‘di’s Gulistân, ib. 2276. Khwajah 
Abü-almanşür of Tis, was in Sultân Shâhrukh's 
time in the service of prince “Alâ-aldaulah; after the 
Sultân's death his health was broken by the ill-treatment 
he received from the grand wazir, Amir Muhammad 
Khudâidâd, and he died, on fol. 382. 2277. Ghiyath- 
aldin Manşür of Harât, a great Inshâ-writer, lived in 
India with Rustam Mirzâ Safawi, on fol. 3838 2278. 
Mansur, lived in Akbar's time, is mentioned in the 
Nafâ'is-almaâthir, ib. 2279. Mazhar-aldin یکیب شوق‎ 

(read ,یکیب سوق‎ Kaus-Begi, as above, col. 358, 1. 4), 

ib. 2280. Khwâjah Mu'in-aldin Cishti alsijzi, the 
great Stfic Shaikh (who died a.H. 633), ib. 2281. 
Majnün of Mashhad, ib. 2282. Mullâ Majnün, son of 
Maulânâ Kamâl-aldin Rafiki,ib. 2283. Maulânâ Malik 
Said, ib. 2284. Maulana Mani, under Shah Isma'il 
Safawi, ib. 2285. Muhammad bin ‘Umar bin Mas'üd 
of Samarkand, on fol. 383. 2286. Maulânâ Mu'mini 
of Samarkand, according to others of Bukhara, ib. 
2287. Darwish Makşüd Tirgar (the arrow-maker) of 
Bukhara, on fol. 384%. 2288. Mu'ini Jami, was through 
his mother related to Sultân Sanjar, ib. 2289. Mu'in- 
aldin of Yazd, ib. 2290. Amir Mu'in-aldin Ashraf of 
Shiraz, ib. 2291. Maulânâ Mu‘in-aldin of Harât, the 

author of the ,توبتلا جراعم‎ the یوسوم‎ ve, and a 

commentary on the Kuran which excels in fine thoughts 
and marvellous matters; he was also a good Insha- 
writer, ib. 2292. Maulânâ Mu'in (according to the 
index, Mu'in-aldin) Masjadi, ib. 2293. Mu'in Farâhi 
(according to the index, Karâhi), ib. 2294. Maulânâ 
Mu‘ini of Shiraz, ib. 2295. Khwajah Mu‘in-aldin of 
Shiraz, may be identical with No. 2290, ib. 6 
Mirak Mu‘in of Sabzwar, lived in the Dakhan, ib. 2297. 

Shaikh Mu‘in-aldin Muhammad Auhadi aldakkâki alhu- 

saini albalbani, an offspring of Shaikh Aba ‘Ali Dakkak 

and father of Taki Auhadi, the author of the tadhkirah 
 ‎ 3425; his majlis in Kazwin was often frequentedنافرع

by Shah Tahmâsp; from Kazwin he went to Shiraz and 

afterwards to India; he died in the Dakhan A.H. 979, 

ib. 2298. Mulla Mu‘ini, in Akbar's time, on fol. 384P. 
2299. Khwâjah Shaikh Muhammad of Shiraz, quoted 
in the Haft Iklim, ib. 2300. Maulânâ Muslimi (or 
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and remained in prison for thirty years; according to 

“Aufi he wrote three diwâns, one in Arabic, one in 

Persian, and one in Hindüstâni; famous among his 

kasidas is that in praise of Saif-aldaulah Muhammad 

bin Mas'üd, on fol. 376%. 2250. Khwâjah Majd-aldin 

Hamgar Farsi Yazdi, one of the friends and companions 

of Khwâjah Bahâ-aldin Juwaini; under the Atâbeg 

Sa'd bin Abübakr he was the king of the poets of 

Fars and ‘Irak, on fol. 3779. 2251. Kadi Majd-aldin 

alnasawi, was according to ‘Aufi Kadi of Mina near 

Nasa, on fol. 377P. 2252. Minüihri Shastgallah, 

under Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna, pupil of Abü-alfaraj 

Sijzi and contemporary with “Unşuri, quoted by ‘Aufi, 
ib. 2253. Mujir-aldin Bailakâni, pupil of Khakani, 
was raised to the rank of a king of poets by Atabeg 
İldagiz, flourished at the same time as Zahir-aldin 
Fâryâbi, Sharaf-aldin Shufurwah, Jamaâl-aldin “Abd- 
alrazzâk, and Kamâl-aldin Ismail; the latter two 
answered Bailakâni's satire on Işfahân with satirical 
verses directed against himself, on fol. 3784, 2254. 
Maulana Rukn-aldin Mas'üd bin Muhammad Imâmzâda, 

mentioned by ‘Aufi, author of an incomplete 225 

 ‎ on fol. 378b. 2255. Majd-aldin bin Diyâ-aldinفسویر
‘Adnan Sarakhsi, the uncle of Mullâ Muhammad “Aufi, 
ib. 2256. Huijjat-alislim Muhammad bin Ahmad 
Ghazâli Sbâfii, lived, after the performance of the 
pilgrimage, for some time in Damask, where he wrote 

his مولع یایحا‎ and his ,نآرقلا رهاوج‎ and returned then 

to his native town Tis; Khwâjah Nizâm-almulk offered 
him a professorship in the تماظن ةسردم‎ at Baghdad و‎ 
he died a. H. 505, 54 years old تاممو)‎ ley as تایح‎ 

 ‎ rails), comp. Gosche, Ueber Ghazzâlis Lebenو 3

und Werke, Berlin, 1859; Gautier, Ad-Dourra al-fa- 

khira, Genéve, 1878, ete., ib. 2257. Shaikh-alshahid 
Majd-almillah wa-aldin Kutb-almashâikh alashrâf A bü- 
almuwayyad of Baghdad (a village in Khwarizm), 
mentioned in Jâmi's Nafahât-aluns; he was drowned 
in the Tigris by order of Sultân Muhammad Khwârizm- 
shâh, having been accused before him of having married 
his (the Sultân's) mother, on fol. 3799.. 2258. Sultan 
Muhammad Khwarizmshah, on fol. 379>. 2259. Amir 
Fakhr-aldaulah wa-aldin Amir Mas'üd ibn Abi Bahman 
alkirmani, a man of the sword and the pen, praised by 
“Aufi, ib. 2260. Shaikh Mahmid Shabistari, the author 

of the زار نشللر‎ ib. 2261. Muhammad ibn Badi" alna- 

sawi, under the Khwârizmshâhs, mentioned by ‘Aufi, 
ib. 2262. Maulânâ Majd-aldin “Aufi, not identical 
with the author of the Lubb-alalbâb, ib. 2263. Mu‘in- 
almulk, friend and companion of Shah Sanjar, ib. 

2264. Sultân Jalal-aldin Malikshâh bin Alp Arslan; 
the rubâ'i quoted here is taken from Taki Auhadi's 
tadhkirah, on fol. 3802. 2265. Hadrat-i-Maulawi- 
Ma‘nawi Maulana Jalâl-aldin Rimi, with his real 

name: Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Hasan albalkhi 

albakri; his father, Bahâ-aldin, was a grandson of ‘Ala- 

aldin Muhammad, the uncle of Sultan Muhammad 
Khwârizmshâh; he wrote his famous یونثم‎ at the 

suggestion of his nephew and son-in-law (so !), Husam- 

aldin Calabi; in his lyrical poems he uses as takhallus 
sometimes Rumi, sometimes Jalal, and very often Shams 
(after his spiritual guide, Shams-aldin Tabrizi), ib. 
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 ‎ : his real name wasنیفراعلا ةديز ‎ andةودق ۱
ii Shirin ; Asses to Taki Auhadi he was 
born in Nâ'in, and Jamt’s Nafahât- aluns fix his death 
inA.H. 809, on fol. 386b. 2328. Mullâ Malik of Kumm, 
lived in the Dakhan ; Mulla Zuhüri was his pupil and 
son-in-law ; Badâ'üni saw his diwân which Faidi had 
brought from the Dakhan; besides extracts from his 
lyrical poetry, his famous letter to Maulânâ Mâtili (5x5 

 .‎ Yu) is given here in full, on fol. 387°یلتام انالومب كلم
2330. Muhyt 

Lari, a contemporary of Baba Fighâni, ib. 2331. Mau- 
land Mashriki of Astarâbâd, ib. 2332. Madhaki of 
Isfahan, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 391, 
2333. Maulana Majlisi of Hardt, ib. 2334. Mulla 
Majlisi of Isfahan, a weaver, pupil of Muhtasham Kashi ; 
he died in India, ib. 2335. Mawâli,ib. 2336. Jamâl- 
khan Badâ'üni, with the takhallus Maftün, died very 
young, mentioned by Badâ'üni, ib. 2337. Mughith- 
aldin Mahwi of Râmin near Hamadân, went to India 
under Akbar and entered the Khânkhânân's service ; 
he also went to Makkah; Badâ'üni mentions him in 
his history, ib. 2338. Mir Muhammad Munshi, with 
the takhallus Mahwi, was, according to Badâ'üni, 2 
years Head-Munshi of India, on fol 391». 989 
Maulana “Abd-al'ali Mahwi of Ardabil, went to India 
under Akbar ; previously he was in the service of Mirza 
Ghazi in Sind, and accompanied Rustam Mirza Safawi 
to India; he died at Burhânpür, ib. 2340. Mir 1 
of Isfahan, ib. 2341. Maulânâ Mahrami, in Sultân 
Husain Mirza’s time, on fol. 392%. 2342. Mirza Malik, 
with the takhallus Mashriki, originally of Khurâsân, a 
great Inshâ-writer and a clever musician; he spent a 
great portion of his life in the service of Hasankhan 
Shâmlü, the governor of Hardt, together with 48 
Fasihi Harâti, ib. 2343. Maulânâ Muhtasham, the 
great ghazal-writer under the Safawis, died A.H. 996 

(chronogram, 5,5), on fol. 3g2b. 2344. Mir 

Murtadâ Sharifi of Shiraz, grandson of Sayyid Sharif 

Jurjani, went from Shiraz to “Makkah and was initiated 
into the science of traditions by Shaikh Ibn Hijr ; went 
afterwards to the Dakhan, from there to Agra, and died 
A.H. 974 (so according to Amir Muhsin’s ta’rikh : 

 ‎ : in the text his death is fixed inتفر اعز همالع

A.H. 964), on fol. 397P. 2345. Mir Murtadâ of Isfa- 
hân, went to India, ib. 2346. Mir Murtadâ of Simnân, 
went to India under Akbar, ib. 2347. Mir Murtadâ 
Fâni Tüisirkâni, ib. 2348. Sayyid Shah Murtada of 
Artimân, Shaikh-alislim, ib. 2349. Maulana Majâzt, 

ib. 2350. Mushayyad, ib. 2351. Mahmüd Ya'küb, ib. 
2352. Mir Muhsin Radawi of Mashhad, went to India 
under Akbar, mentioned by Badâ'âni, ib. 2353. ۳ 
Muhsin of Rai, went to India 2 the same time, author 
of a mathnawi, , died at Banâras A.H. 

1020, ib. 2354. Mirza زا‎ on fol. 398%. 2355. 
Maulânâ Muhsin of Hamadân, lived at Ahmadâbâd in 
Gujarat during Akbar's reign, ib. 2356. Mirza Muhsin 
of Tabriz, ib. 2357. Muhsin Lari, in the service of 
the kings of the Dakhan, ib. 2358. Maili of Harat, 

with his real name Mirzâ Kuli, of the Jalair tribe, 
went to India under Akbar, was panegyrist of Naurang- 

An 

| khan, and died in Malwa; he is mentioned by Badâ'üni, 
Bbz 

| 2329. Maulana Mâ'li, on fol. 390). 
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Musallimi ?) of Shiraz, quoted in the same, ib. 2301. 
Murâd Küka, one of Mirzi Kâmrâns Kükas or 

foster-brothers, ib. 2302. Maulana Mâni'i, ib. 2303. 

Murâd Küka (may be identical with No. 2301); he 
once asked Ibrahim Mirza Jahi for a horse, ib. 2304. 
Muhammad Mu'min Mirza ibn Badi'-alzamân ibn Sultân 
Husain Mirzâ, was, when only 14 years old, taken 
prisoner by his uncle, Mirza Muzaffar, and sent as 
captive to his grandfather ; another uncle, Abü-alhasan 
Mirza, put him to death, ib. 2305. Muhammad Husain 
Mirza, the brother of the preceding prince, ib. 2306. 
Khwâjah Mas'üd of Bakk (Bakk is a place near Bu- 
khârâ), was sovereign pâdishâh of Bukhara, but ex- 
changed royalty for the cowl of the derwish, and became 
in Dihli a pupil of Naşir-aldin Ciragh of Dihli, one of the 
a successors of Nizam- aldin Auliyâ; his works 

 ‎تارم ,‎ (that is the diwân)نیعلا رون ‎ Alےئاصتلا م :9

ete.; he died in Dihli and is buried by theةراعلار ‏ 
ee of Khwéjah Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyar Kaki; Taki‏ 
Auhadi mentions him in his tadhkirah, ib. 2307.‏ 
Mir Makbül, one of Sultan Husain Baikara’s poets, on‏ 
fol. 385°. 2308. Kadi Mughith alnasawi, under Sultan‏ 
Jalâl-aldin, ib. 2309. Sultan Mu‘izz-aldin Ghüri, on‏ 

fol. 385>. 2310. Khwâjah Mu’ayyad, a descendant‏ 
of Sultân Abü Sa‘id, ib. 2311. Maulana Muhammad‏ 
of Khurâsân, pupil of the following poet, ib. 2312.‏ 

accordingیناکداببر ‏ (orاکدابن ‏ Maulânâ Muhammad‏ 

one of theیناکبابت), ‏ to A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 84, it is‏ 
successors of Shaikh 7 aldin, 8 a commentary‏ 

Jj, ib. 2313. Maulanaیرامنا هللادبع هجاوخ ‏ on the‏ 
Mubarak, ib. 2314, Ahmad Tami, with the takhallus‏ 
Maulawi, ib. 2315. Mir Muhammad Mu'min Simâki,‏ 
was in the service of Ibrahim Kutbshah in the Dakhan,‏ 
ib. 2316. Mir Mu'min of Sabzwar, contemporary with‏ 
Taki Auhadi, ib. 2317. Mir Muhammad Mu'min of‏ 
Astarâbâd, whose poems are often confounded with‏ 
those of Simâki in No. 2315, ib. 2318. Maulânâ‏ 
Mu'min Husain of Yazd, a great rubâ'i-writer, died‏ 
A.H. 1076 (according to Maulana Husain Kashi Shakhsi’s‏ 

ib. 2319. Mu'minانالوم تایعابر)ر ‏ ta’rikh:‏ 
bin Âkâ Haji ۹ ۳2 who elik to India in the‏ 
company of Taki Auhadi and entered Jahângir's service ;‏ 
he went afterwards to the ‘Ir ak, but returned to India,‏ 
on fol. 386%. 2320. Mu'min of Abarküh, the younger‏ 
son of the poet ‘Abdi, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib.‏ 

Mulla Mu’min of Astarâbâd, not identical with2321. ‏ 
No. 2317, ib. 2322. Muhammad Mu'min of Dâma-‏ 
ghan, ib. 2323. Mu’min of Günâbâd, went to India,‏ 
performed several times the pilgrimage, and returned‏ 
to India, ib. 2324. Muhammad Mu'minbeg Turkmân,‏ 
ib. 2325. Salimah Begam, daughter of Gulrukh Begam,‏ 
the emperor Humâyün's child; her father was Mirza‏ 

Nür-aldin Muhammad, son of a Khwâjah of the Nakhs-‏ 
band order, and she used as takhallus Mukhliş, ib.‏ 

Mihri, a clever woman of the Jalâir tribe; Taki2326. ‏ 
Auhadi praises her among the poetesses of his time;‏ 
according to Fakhri's tadhkirat-alnisâ she flourished in‏ 
Shahrukh’s reign, and was a relation as well as friend‏ 
of Gauharshad Begam, at whose request she addressed‏ 
a satirical rubâ'i to her decrepit husband, Hakim ‘Abd-‏ 
al'aziz, ib. 2327. Shaikh Maghribi, with the epithets‏ 
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Mas'üd of Rai, ib. 2398. Kadi Muhammad Ramini, 
one of Shâh Tahmâsp's companions, praised in the Haft 
Iklim, ib. 2399. Pida Muhtaram, who had at first the 
takhalluş Şurâhi, ib. 2400. Maulânâ Muhammad 
Husain, with the takhalluş Mahzün, son of Mullâ 
Ghiyâth-allâh, the Shaikh-alislâm of Tabriz, ib. 2401. 
Shams-aldin Mubârakshâh, with the takhallus Mu- 
bârak, ruled Nimrüz in the name of Sultân Ghiyâth- 
aldin, ib. 2402. Murtadâ Kulikhânbeg, with the 
takhallus Muhtaram, son of Sultân Husain Shâmlü, 
made his journey to India together with Taki Auhadi, 
and died A.H. 1020; Taki Auhadi arranged the poet's 
diwân, according to Muhtaram's last will, ib. 2403. 
Maulânâ Miraki of Shirâz, ib. 2404. Mirzâ Muhammad 
Hakim of Shiraz, father of Hakim Sadra, with the 
epithet Masih- zemin, ib. 2405. Mir Muradi of 
Astarâbâd, went to India under Akbar and died A.H. 
979, ib. 2406. Maulana ‘Ali Kuli Ma'âni, contem- 
porary with Hakim Shifâ'i, on fol. 403>. 2407. Khwa- 
jah Latif Ma‘nawi of Bukhârâ, a descendant of 
Khwâjah Ahrâr, mentioned in the Nafa’is-almaathir, 
ib. 2408. Muhammad Yahyâ, with the takhalluş Ma'nâ, 
mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2409. Ma‘na of Shiraz, 
ib. 2410. Mirak Ma‘na, ib. 2411. Maulana Mirkhân 
Zarküb (the gold-beater) of Transoxania, ib. o 2412. 
A poet with the takhallus Majnün, ib. 2413. Makşüd 
of Kazwin, son of Mulla Fadl-allah (who is probably 
identical with No, 1962); both father and son went 
to India under Akbar; Makşüd died at Agra a. H.977, 
ib. 2414. Maulânâ Makşüd Kashi, was originally a 
huckster in Kâshân and therefore known as ش ورک هد‎ >; 

he is much praised in the Haft Iklim, on fol. joa 
2415. Makşüdbeg, ib. 2416. Makşüd “Abdal of Mash- 
had, ib. 2417. Maulana Mir of Sabzwâr, ib. 2418. 
Maulânâ Mirak, may be identical with the preceding 
poet,ib. 2419. Maulânâ Mâ'il of Mashhad, ib. 2420. 
Mithali Kashi, ib. 2421. Mir Ismâ'il, with the takhalluş 
Munshi, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2422. Majid 
of Shiraz, ib. 2423. Mir Manhi of Zawara, went to 
India under Akbar and was for a long time in Jahangir’s 
service; at last he became governor of Lâhür; one 
night he was found killed in his tent, ib. 2424. Mâhiri 
of Kashmir, lived in Agra, ib. 2425. Maulana Majd- 

aldin of Khwaf, author of the sti! ,ةضور‎ an imitation 

of the Gulistân, was in Akbar's service, ib. 2426. 
Hakim Rukn-aldin Masih of Kâshân, whose family had 
migrated from Shiraz to Kâshân; he was first in Shah 
‘Abbas’ service, but having been offended by him, he 
went to India and found great favour with the emperor 
Jahangir; after Shah “Abbâs” death he got leave from 
Shâhjahân (not from Jahângir, as is stated here, since 
“Abbâs died one year after Jahângir) to return to İrân, 
and he went there in the 105th year of his age; Mirzâ 
Savib was one of his pupils, on fol. şogb. 2427. 
Mubarak, on fol. 4064, 2428. Khwajah Husain, with 

the takhallus Mardi, son of Shaikh Rukn-aldin ‘Ala- 

aldaulah Simnani; in metaphysics he was a pupil of 
Maulana “Işâm-aldin Mulla Hanafi, in theology and law 

of Shaikh Ibn Hijr-i-thani ; he translated the نس‎ 

Into Persian, and left India for Kabul, byیسیتب ‏ 
Akbar’s permission, in A.H. 979, where he died,‏ 

ib. 2429. Majnün Yazdajirdi, on fol. 4۵6۲. 00‏ 
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ib. 2359. Maulana Muhammad Haji, a friend of Taki 
Auhadi’s, on fol. 399%. 2360. Mauji Kâsimkhân of 
Badakhshân, according to Badâ'âni one of the renowned 
Amirs of the emperor Humâyün ; he wrote a mathnawi 
in imitation of ,فسوی‎ and a yy و یلیلز‎ 
he died at Agra A.H; rare! ib. 2361. Mirzâda'Alikhân, 
son of Muhtarambeg, who was one of Bâbar's Amirs; 
he was killed by the fall of his horse in Kashmir, A. Fe 

996, ib. 2362. Mahmüd Barlâs, of a Turkish family 
in Iran, on fol. 400%. 2363. Miram Siyah of Kazwin, 
a Safi, pupil of Baba ‘Alishah Abdal; one of his rubâ'is 
is ascribed in the Haft Iklim to Miram Siyah of Ghür, 
ib. 2364. Miram Siyâh, mentioned by Sam Mirza; it 
is doubtful whether these three poets are three distinct 
personages, or only one, ib. 2365. Mir Muflisi of 
Mashhad, ib 2366. Another Muflisi, ib. 2367. 
Hasanbeg Mukimi, of the Bahârlü tribe, a relation of 
the Nawwâb Ghufrânpanâh Muhammad Bairâmkhân, 
lived in company of the Nawwâb Khânkhânân, ib. 
2368. Maulânâ Mukim, on fol. 4018, 2369. Mahmüd 
Sabak قبسر)‎ according to the index it is Sharif), ib. 
2370. Mullâ Majlisi of Khurâsân, ib. ole Maulana 
Maktabi of Shiraz, the author of ن هللا‎ 1: 

2372. Amir Mas'üd of Kabul, on fol 401, 2373. 

Muhammad Matrüf Job, a Sufi, ib. 2374. Mushfiki of 

Bukhara, went to India under Akbar, ib. 2375. Mu- 
hammad Rida Mushfiki of Kumm, on fol. 402% 2376. 
Mulla Mushfiki, son of Maulânâ Kharfi of Kash- 
mir and contemporary with Taki Auhadi, lived 
in Akbarâbâd, ib. 2377. Shaikh Sunbuli, with the 
takhallus Mushfiki, lived in Akbar’s time, is mentioned 
by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2378. Amir Sultân Mas'üd of 
Sabzwar, ib. 2379. Minüdihrkhân, traces his pedigree to 
the ‘Abbaside Khalifs, ib. 2380. Khwajah Mu‘azzam, ib. 
2381. Musabbab of Tabriz, ib. 2382. Musabbabkhân 
(text, Musayyabkhan), one of Shah ‘Abbas’ Amirs, ib. 
2383. Mustafakhan, son of the preceding Amir, was killed 
in his youth by order of Shah “Abbâs; Taki Auhadi men- 
tions him, ib. 2384. Mulla Mahdari of Hamadan, on 
fol. 4ozb. 2385. Mahshari of Nishâpür, the iken of 
Mulla Nadziri, ib. 2386. Mulla Mahshari of Khwânsâr, 
ib. 2387. Maulânâ Mu'nis, went to India, is mentioned 
by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2388. Maulânâ Makhfi of Rasht, 
was, according to Tâhir Naşrâbâdi, in the service of 
Imâm Kulikhân, the governor of Fars, and much 
addicted to opium; Taki Auhadi relates in his & 

 .‎ that he saw this poet in India, ib. 2389نافرع
Pahlawân Muhammad Mahdi, a good musician and 
wrestler, ib. 2390. Maulana Mahdi of Astarâbâd, ib. 
2391. Mirza Mahdi Tabataba’i, ib. 2392. Mirzâ Mahdi 

of Kumm, ib. 2393. Mahdi of Rai, ib. 2394. Mau- 
lana Manzari of Samarkand, went to India under Akbar 
and entered the service of Nawwâb Bairamkhân ; he 

conceived the idea of a great epic poem, called مانماش‎ 
and finished some portion of it, especially that which 
deals with the war of Sikandar Sür, and extols the 

bravery of Muhammad Husainkhân, ib. 2395. Müsawi, 
went to India under Akbar (probably identical ath 
Müsawi Mashhadi in Badâ'üni, see A. Sprenger, Catal., 
۰ 64), ib. 2396. Kadi Mirzâda, on fol. 403°. 2397. 
Mir Aba Turâb Mahrüm, the younger son of Kâdi 
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2474. Maulânâ Mazhari of Kashmir, one of Akbar's 

poets ; he went afterwards to Iran, and entered Shah 

“Abbâs” service, as is stated in the 11 ملاع : رق‎ on fol. 

409% 2475. Khwâjah Mardi of Simnân, identical with 
the Khwâjah Husain Mardi in No. 2428; he went to 
India in Humâyün's time, ib. 2476. Mir Muhtaram, 
known as Mir Hashim Kissahkhwan (the story-teller), 
lived in India under Akbar, and was in the Nawwâb 
Khankhanan’s service, on fol. 409, 2477. Maulana 
Muhibb ‘Ali, in the same time, ib. 2478. Baba Mu- 
hibb Maddâh-i-Shirâzi (the panegyrist of Shiraz), ib. 
2479. Hafiz Muhibb ‘Ali of Harat, ib. 2480. Maulana 
Muhammad Mustafa, one of the Indian poets, ib. 2481. 
Zamana, with the takhallus Mashhür, ib. 2482. Ma- 

laki Sirkâni, praised by Şâib, on fol. 4109. 2483. 
Muhammad Hashim of Mashhad, with the takhallus 
Mardi, ib. 2484. Mauzün, son of Shaikh Pir of Agra, 
excelled in riddles, letter-writing, and chess-playing, 
ib. 2485. Malik Mu‘arraf (according to the index, 
Ma'rüf) of Isfahan, ib. 2486. Khwajah Malik of Isfa- 
han, may be identical with the preceding poet, ib. 
2487. Malik Taifür of Anjudân, the younger brother 
of Maulana ٩۸۶ of Anjudân, much praised by Taki 
Auhadi, on fol. 4rob. 2488. Malik ‘Attar, ib. 2489. 
Muhammadbeg (according to the index, Malikbeg), 

mentioned in the ,ستافنلا مر زاد‎ 2490. Fadl ‘Ali- 
beg, with the takhallus Mumtaz, ib. 2491. Maulana 

Mir Majlisi ینادنلبهب‎ (9), was seen in Agra A.H. 1024 

by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2492. Mahabbati of Shiraz, ib. 

2493. Muhyi of Dihli, ib. 2494. Maulânâ Mahabbati 
Shâmlü, a Safi, mentioned by Taki Auhadi,ib. 2495. 
Maulânâ Mahabbati, not identical with No. 2492, ib. 
2496. Mu‘izzi Tabâtabâ'i, of Harât, a school-fellow of 
Kâmrân Mirzâ, lived about fifty years in India, and 
died there, A.H. 982, ib. 2497. Maulana Murâdi 
Bâfiki, the elder brother of Maulânâ Wahshi, on fol. 
4119, 2498. Mas‘idbeg of Kazwin, ib. 2499. Mulla 
Mas'üd of Isfahan, also called Mullâ Masüd Niki, 
because he was the son-in-law of Mulla Niki of Isfahan ; 
he died A.H. 1020, ib. 2500. Another Mas'üd, ib. 
2501. Najm-aldin Mas'üd of Harât, in Humâyün's 
reign, ib. 2502. Mas‘id, mentioned in the > 

ib. 2503. Again a Masüd, ib. 2504.ستافنلار ‏ 
Sayyid Muhammad Pardadâr (the janitor) of Balkh,‏ 
ib. 2505. Maulânâ Sayyid Maksadi of Sâwa, ib.‏ 

Maulana Ma'rüf of Baghdad, ib. 2507. Mau-2506. ‏ 
lânâ Mulhami of Tabriz, was first in the service of Pir‏ 
Budâkkhân, the governor of Tabriz, fled afterwards to‏ 
Shirâz, and became attached to Imâm Kulikhân, the‏ 

Beglerbeg of Fârs; he died in Shirâz, A.H. 1048‏ 
(according to Mullâ Mukim Ja'fari Shirâzi's ta'rikh,‏ 

yyl 4+), and is mentionedیمهلم ینعم لما عینک هناریو ‏ 

in Tahir Naşirâbâdi's (sic!) tadhkirah ; Taki Auhadi was‏ 

acquainted with him, on fol. 4rrb. 2508. Mir Khurd‏ 
(Khirad ?) of Sabzwâr, with the takhalluş Malâli, ib.‏ 

Muhammad Isma‘il, with the takhallus Munsif,2509. ‏ 
originally of Shiraz, spent the greater part of his life in‏ 
Taharân, and is therefore usually styled Taharani; his‏ 
father’s name was Shamsha ; those of his three brothers,‏ 
Majidâ, Mukimâ, Sharifâ; all four were poets, went‏ 
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Mahi, a clever poetess, sister of Muhammad ‘Ali Jalâir, 
with the takhallus Nithâri, contemporary with Badi'- 
alzamân Mirzâ ibn Shahrukh, ib. 2431. Mudami of 
Badakhshân, was for some time in the service of Mirza 
‘Aziz Kika, ib. 2432. Ustad ‘Ali Kuli, with the 
takhalluş Mahir, of Dâmaghân; he went to Ardabil 
and became there a pupil of Haji Ibrahim ; afterwards 
he settled in Tabriz, and excelled in drawing and calli- 
graphy, ib. 2433. Muhammad Yusuf, an Indian poet, 
was in calligraphy a pupil of Ashrafkhan Akbari, and 
died in the prime of youth, A. H. 980, during the siege 
of the fortress of Gujarat (Sürat), ib. 2434. Maulana 
Muhammad Sifi of Mazandaran, spent a great portion 
of his life in Kashmir; having left that country at the 
request of Jahangir, he died in Sirhind, on fol. 4070. 
2435. Maulana Muhammad of Rustamdar, mentioned 
in Taki Auhadi’s tadhkirah and in the Haft Iklim, ib. 
2436. Muhammad Makki, ib. 2437. Muhammadkhan, 
son of Husainbeg Kipdâki, ib. 2438. Maulana Muham- 
mad ‘Ali, son of Maulana “Imâyat of Tabriz, ib. 2439. 
Muhammad Janbeg Afshar, ib. 2440. Hakim Muham- 
mad Rida of Mashhad, ib. 2441. Maulânâ Muhammad 

Hadi, ib. 2442. Kadi Muhammad Imâmi, in Shah 
Tahmâsp's time, on fol. 407P. 2443. Muhammad Kuli 
of Shüshtar, ib. 2444, Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali of 
Mashhad, a Süfi, ib. 2445. Haji Muhammad ‘Ali 
Kiryâsi (Kirpâsi ?), ib. 2446. Amir Muhammad, son of 
Amir Yamin-aldin of Sabzwar, ib. 2447. Maulana 
Muhammad ‘Ali Kashi, ib. 2448. Miyân Muhammad, 

with the nickname ,راهيالاک‎ in Akbar's time, ib. 2449. 
Mulla Muhammad Haji, the youngest brother of Jami, 
ib. 2450. Muhammad Kutbshâh, the king of Gulkun- 
dah, ib. 2451. Muhammad ‘Ali, ib. 2452. Mir Mu- 
hammad Kaskan of Sabzwâr, son of Shams-aldin Sultân, 
was for some time in the service of ‘Abdalléhkhan 
Uzbeg,ib. 2453. Muhammad “Ali Turkman, ib. 2454. 
Hafiz Muhammad, ib. 2455. Hakim Mirzâ Muham- 
mad, mentioned by Sa’ib, ib. 2456. A certain Mu- 
hammad, ib. 2457. Mirzâ Muhammad, on fol. 8۰ 
2458. Muhammad Jânbeg of Daghistan, ib, ۰ 
Khwajah Mu‘azzam, Akbar’s uncle, one of Shaikh Jâm's 
sons, killed A.H. 971, ib. 2460. Mir Shah Husain, 
with the takhallus Mujrim, of Caghatâi extraction, ib. 
2461. Akâ Muhammad of Kumm, ib. 2462. Maulana 
Muhammad Mushkak, lived in Mashhad, and replied 

to the letters of the Uzbeg “Ulamâs, which answers 

 .‎ ibارآ ملاع ييراق ‎ are preserved in the(تابوتکم)

2463. Sayyid Ashraf Mu'ayyad, went to India, contem- 
porary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 2464. Khwajah Mahmüd, 
in Shah Tahmasp’s reign, ib. 2465. Mulla Mahmüd of 
Balkh, ib. 2466. Mir Mahmüd of Gilân, went to India 

under Akbar, and travelled, according to Taki Auhadi, 

through the whole Indian empire on foot, ib. 2467. 
Kadi Mahmüd of Kazwin, ib. 2468. Malikshah bin 

Malikshâh, a Hindi, ib. 2469. Mahmüdbeg Halwâ'i, ib. 

2470. Mashhidi of Isfahan, lived in his native town as 

JA, (soothsayer) under Shah “Abbâs, ib. 2471. Mah- 
müd of Rai, ib. 2472. Mirza Rafi’ Mahmüd, ib. 
2473. Mir Muhammad Ma'şâm of Kashan, son of Mir 

Haidar Rafi’ Mu'ammâ'i (see No. 818), and one of three 
brothers, all of whom went to India, on fol. 408b. 
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Lâhür from the effect of hemorrhoids, on fol. 414b. 2549. 
Shaikh Muhammad Tijâri of Dihli, ib. 2550. Muzaffar 
Kashi, ib. 2551. Sayyid Hakim Muzaffar, ib. 2552. 
Mai-i-Kalâl, one of the emperor Jahangir’s mace- 
bearers, of the old Hindü tribe of Kalâl, a favourite of 
Nar Jahan Begam, ib. 2553. Maulana ‘Ali Ma'âni, ib. 
2554. Khwajah Murad of Kabul, mentioned in the 
Haft Iklim, ib. 2555. Mir Muhammad Mukim of As- 
tarâbâd, likewise mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 
2556. Mir Kadi Taharâni, mentioned in the same, on 
fol. 4158. 2557. Mir Mu'izz-aldin Muhammad of 
Kâshân, ib. 2558. Mir Mu‘izz Kashi, went to India 
under Akbar, ib. 2559. Maulana Malihi Bâfiki, con- 
temporary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 2560. Muzaffar of 
Günâbâd, at the same time, ib. 2561, Another Malihi, 
at the same time, ib. 2562. Mu‘izzilang, may be identical 
with Mutizzi of Harât (No. 2496), ib. 2563. Amir 
Sayyid Muhammad, ib. 2564. Khwajah Mala of Kaza- 
rün, a descendant of Khwâjah ‘Abdallah Balbani (see 
No. 1525), mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2565. Ma- 
wâlibeg Turkmân, ib. 2566. Murtada Kulikhân 
Shâmlü, one of the Safawi Amirs, mentioned by Tâhir 
Nasrabadi, ib. 2567. Murtadâ Kulikhân Sultân, may 
be identical with the preceding poet, ib. 2568. Mur- 
tadâ Kulikhân, son of a Kizilbash Amir, was under 
Shah ‘Abbas governor of ىسامع ردنبر‎ where he died, ib. 
2569. Maulana Abü-albarakât, with the takhallus Munir 
of Lâhür, son of Mulla “Abd-almajid of Multan, was 
born in Lâhür, and was a famous İnshâ-writer; he is 
besides the author of a mathnawi, Lol و زمرر‎ ib. ۰ 
Şüfi Mushtâk, a pupil of Shah Afirin of Lâhür, on fol. 

415>. 2571. Shaikh Mun‘im of Lâhür, was attached 
to the service of Abü Nasr Nasir-aldin Muhammad 
Sultân Shuja‘; when the latter, after his defeats in 
Bangâlah, became a dervish, and was no more heard of, 
he also withdrew from the world, ib. 2572. Muham- 
mad ‘Ali Mâhir, son of a Hindi, and converted while 
young to Muhammadanism by Mirza Ja'far Mu‘amma’i, 
under whose guidance he was brought up and instructed; 
after Mirzâ Ja‘far‘s death he associated with Mulla Shafi'â 
Dânishmandkhân, went to India and received the hono- 
rary title of Dânishmandkhâni, in Aurangzib’s reign, ib. 
2573. Shaikh Sa'd-allâh Masihi of Panipat, translated 
the story of Ram and Sita from Sanskrit into Persian 
verse, on fol. 416%, 2574. Maulana Muhammad of Tan, ib. 
2575. Mirzâ Tam (?) Kurâi, of Transoxania, ib. 2576. 
Mun‘im Hakkâk of Shiraz, went to India, ib. 2577. Mulla 
Mufid of Balkh, went to India in the beginning of 
Aurangzib’s reign, and died in Multan, A.H. 1091 
(ta'rikh: درم یخلب ديفم‎ Ya) ib. 2578. Mirzâ Mu- 
hammad of Tabriz, with the takhalluş Majdhüb, author 

of several mathnawis, the best known of which, هارهاش‎ 

ws, was composed according to his own ta’rikh, 

 ‎ a.m. 1006, on fol. 4160. 89اهلد تاجن هارهاشر
Muhammad Janbeg of Daghistan, was in the service of 
Shah “Abbâs II, on fol. 4174. 2580. Mulla Mir of 
Turbat, ib. 2581. Mirzâ Murâd bin Rustam ‘Mirza 

bin Bahram Mirza bin Shah Isma‘il Şafawi, one of 
Jahângir's Amirs, ib. 2582. Muhammad Mukim Muh- 
tasham, one of the great men of Khurâsân, ib. 2583. 

Mirza Muhammad, with the takhalluş Mukhlis of Ka- 
shan, lived in Sultân Husain Mirza Şafawi's time, ib. 
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together to India in Shâhjahân's reign, and returned 

afterwards to their native country, ib. 2510. Mukima 

of Shiraz, brother of the preceding poet, on fol. 412°. 

2511. Masih of Shiraz, ib. 2512. Mulla Mukhlisi, ib. 

2513. Maulana Mihnati Hişâri, was first in the madra- 

sah of Dihli, afterwards, by Akbar's order, Kadi of 

Sirhind ; from the emperor he also received the takhallus 

‘Aishi, ib. 2514. Salma Begam Sultan, with the takhal- 

lus Makhfi, mentioned in Maulana Ghurbati’s سنوم‎ 

wle; she belonged to the Timüride family, and was 

married to the emperor Akbar, ib. 2515, Makhdüm 

Latifah, a clever lady of Yazd, on fol. 41۰ 2516. 

Baba Husain Matla'i, was principal of the یردیح لم‎ 

ols in Kazwin, ib. 2517. Mir Asad-allâh of Isfahan, 

with the takhalluş Malüli, was governor of Mashhad in 

Shah Tahmâsp's reign ; he is mentioned by Taki Au- 

hadi, ib. 2518. Maulana Murshidi of Zawâra, ib. 

2519. Murshid Yazdajirdi, was first in the service of 

Ghâzikhân of Tattah, and afterwards in that of the 

Nawwâb Khânkhânân, ib. 2520. Mustafa Mirza, son 

of Shah Tahmâsp Safawi, and brother of Shah Isma‘il 

Il, who killed him, on fol. 413%. 2521. Muhammad 

Sultân Turkmân, younger brother of Muhammad Amin 

Sultân Turkmân, and nearly related to the Safawi 

family; Taki Auhadi was personally acquainted with 

him, ib. 2522. Mudami of Hamadan, mentioned by 

Badâ'üni; he was known in India as Haidari, and 

wrote kasidas in praise of Mir Muhammadkhan Kalan, 

one of Akbar’s Amirs, ib. 2523. Murshid Kulikhan, 

ib. 2524. Mullâ Mukârim of Kazwin, mentioned in 

the Haft Iklim, ib. 2525. Maulana Maktabi, ib. 2526. 

Maulânâ Muhammad Amin, with the takhalluş Mus- 

taghni, son of Maulânâ Şairafi of Kashmir ; Taki Auhadi 

saw him in Mandü in the Dakhan, wben he was 70 

years old; he had ten sons,ib. 2527. Mir Mushtari of 

Farâhân,on fol. 413>. 2528. Mushtari of Mashhad, ib. 

2529. Mashrabi of Khwânsar, ib. 2530. Another Mash- 

rabi, ib. 2531. Mirzâ Mashrabi Taklâ, went to India 

under Akbar, ib. 2532. Another Maulânâ Mashrabi, 

ib. 2533. Ghiyâthâi Munşif, mentioned in the Haft 

Iklim, ib. 2534. Maulana Murâd of Kazwin, was a 

 .‎ according to the same, ib. 2535تاوعدلا باجتسم

Matrabi of Kazwin, pupil of Furüghi “Attâr of Kazwin, 

according to Taki Auhadi; he was an excellent musi- 

cian; entered the service of Shah “Abbâs, wrote splendid 

works, but had his ears cut off in consequence of 

gross dishonesty, ib. 2536. Mulham, son of a Brah- 

man, of Kokan in the Dakhan, was converted to Islam 

by a vision in a dream, ib. 2537. Mir Mustafa, ib. 

2538. Masa Rida, the painter (شاقن)‎ of Hamadan, on 

fol. 4142. 2539. Mirzâ Mirak, mentioned in Sam 

Mirzâ's Tuhfat-al Sâmi, ib. 2540. Mirak of Tattah ib. 
2541. Mullâ Mirak Jân of Sistân, according to others 
of Balkh, died A.H. 1016, ib. 2542. Mukim of Sabz- 

wâr, spent some time in India under Akbar, and 
returned afterwards to his native country, ib. 2543. 

Kadi Mirak Khalidi of Kazwin, ib. 2544. Khalifah 
Mirak, ib. 2545. Mulla Hasan, a Ghubâr-writer, with 

the takhallus Musâhib, ib. 2546. Mulla Muşâhib of 

Nâ'in, ib. 2547. Muzaffar Husain of Kashan, a Şüfi, 

mentioned by Şâ'ib, ib. 2548. Ma'şüm, son of Kadi 
Abü-alma'âli Ziyâratgâhi, died, according to Badâ'üni, in 
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“Ali Hazin in his نیرصاعلا‎ 3835, on fol. 4200, 2624. 

Mashhadi of Kumm, ib. 2625. Mir Mazhar, ib. 2626. 
Mirzi Mukim of Tabriz, ib. 2627. Mirza Mukim of 
Isfahan (see No. 2597 sq.), ib. 2628. Mas'üd of Isfa- 
han, son of Aka Zaman Zarkash, went to India, ib. 
2629. Ma‘stim Kashi, different from No. 2473; men- 
tioned by Sam Mirza, ib. 2630. Muhammad Jafar, of 

2631. Mukimâi Maksüd, 

was only in later years converted to the true faith, and 
associated with Shaikh Bahâ-aldin ‘Amili, ib. 2632. 
Mir “Abd-alwahhâb Ma‘miri, ib. 2633. Maulana 
Ma'rüf of Tabriz, ib. 2634. Mir Muhammad Ma'rüf of 
Kashmir, ib. 2635. Muhsinâ of Shirâz, ib. 2636. 
Mirzâ “Abd-alrahmân, with the takhallus Mun'im, of 
Bukhârâ, ib. 2637. Mirzâ Muhammad Munshi of 
Tabriz, ib. 2638. Mirzâ Muhammad Mustaufi, son 
of Mirzâ Muhammad Shafi‘ Mustaufi, became prime 
minister of İrân under Sultân Husain Şafawi, on fol. 
421%, 2639. Muti'âi Işfahâni, of “Abbâsâbad in Isfa- 
han, went to India, but returned, after his son’s death 

in Sirhind, to fran, ib, 2640. Muhammad Salih, the 

gold-drawer (شکرز)‎ of Shirâz, ib. 2641. Akâ Muham- 
mad, with the takhallus Mu'âf, of Kashân, lived as 

 .‎ +, or weaver of silk-dresses, in Isfahan, ibفاد
2642. Haji Muhammad, with the takhalluş Manshtr, a 
sugar-candy maker in Isfahan, ib. 2643. Muhammad 
‘Ali Mufrad, of Isfahan, ib. 2644, Mihr “Alikhân 
Mazhar, was, according to Walih, a poet of Sultân 
Husain Şafawi's reign; he may be identical with one 
of the above-mentioned poets of this name, see Nos. 
2614, 2617, 2625, etc, ib. 2645, Mir Muhammad 
Sa‘id, with the takhalluş Muhit, of Isfahan, ib. 2646. 
Muhammad ‘Alikhan, father of ‘Ali Kulikhân Walih 

(the author of the ,(ارعشلا ضایر‎ ib. 2647. Hakim 

Shah Ma'şüm of Lar, ib. 2648. Mirza Abü-alma'âli of 

Mashhad, mentioned in ‘Ali Hazin’s نیرصاعلا‎ 4,535, ib. 
2649. Mir Ma‘stim, son of Mir Sayyid ‘Ali Jabiri 

Mihri, ib. 2650. Mir ‘Abd-al Maula of Isfahan, men- 
tioned by ‘Ali Hazin as one of his contemporaries, on 
fol. 421>, 2651. Muhammad Sa'id, with the takhallus 
Mâhir, of Gilân, ib. 2652. Mulla Mukhtar of Naha- 

wand, ib. 2653. Mirzâ Bakir Murja' (or Murajja 
>.) of Isfahân, mentioned by “Ali Hazin, ib. 2654. 

Mullâ Malik Muin of Khurramâbâd, ib. 2655. Nür- 

aldin Muhammad of Kirmân, with the takhalluş Munir, 

ib. 2656. Mullâ Malik of Bâkharz, ib. 2657. Shâh 
Mahmüd Mukhlis, of Nishâpür, ib. 2658. Muhammad 
Nizam, with the takhalluş Mu‘jiz, of Afghan descent ; 
he lived partly in Kabul, partly in Nishâpür, and 
studied difficult Persian books in Dihli, on fol. 422°. 
2659. Muhammad Amin, with the takhallus Matla' or 
Muttali" ( او‎ ib. 2660. Mir Mahmüd, ib. 2661. 

Shaikh ‘Abdallah Mujrim, grandson of Shaikh Muslim 
Şan'i (or Safi) of Kashmir, ib. 2662. Ma'nâ of Kashmir, 
ib. 2663. Muzaffar Mahdi of Kashmir, ib. 2664. Mu- 
hammad “Alikhân Matin, lived in Kashmir, ib, 2665. 
Khwâjah Amân-allâh Muruwwat of Kashmir, ib. 2666. 
Nawwab Fâdilkbân Munsif, was governor of Kashmir 

under ‘Alamgir, ib. 2667. Mazhara, ib. 2668. Haji 
Muti‘, governor of Kashghar, ib. 2669. Shah Majnün, 
a dervish in Kashmir, ib. 2670. Mullâ ‘Abd-alrahim 
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2584. Mir Madhüsh, brother of Jalâl-aldin Siyâdat of 

Lâhür (see No. 1033), on fol. 4182, 2585. Sayyid Mu- 

bârakkhân Madhish, ib. 2586. Şâlih Mulham (or 

according to the index, Şâlihjân Mulham), ib. 2587. 

Akhund Muhammad Bâkir, used first as takhalluş Mu- 

nâsib, and afterwards Mushtâk, ib. 2588. Naşirâi 

Mushtâk, lived in Isfahan, ib. 2589. Miraki, may be 

identical with one of the Miraks above (No. 2539 sq.), 

on fol. 418». 2590. Maili Mu'ammâ'i Hisari, ib. 2591. 

Maili of Kazwin, ib. 2592. Maili of Tabriz, ib. 2593. 

Muzaffarkhân, mentioned by Shirkhân ; he sent a ghazal 

of his to Khwâjah Mu‘in-aldin Shah Ghazi in Aurangâ- 

bad, ib. 2594. Muhammad Husainbeg, with the 

takhallus Ma'lâm, of Tabriz, went to India at the end 

of Shâhjahân's reign, entered the service of Ja'farkhân, 

the governor of Kashmir, and accompanied him to 

Kashmir, where he died ; the author of this tadhkirah 

saw his diwân at Agra, ib. 2595. Mirza Jan, ib. 2596. 
Muzaffar Husain Mirza, son of Sanjar Mirza, related by 

father’s side to Ni'mat-allâh Wali and by mother’s side 
to Shah Tahmasp, ib. 2597. Mirza Mukim of Isfahan, 

Shah Sulaiman Safawi’s librarian, on fol. 4194. 2598. 
Another Mirzi Mukim, ib. 2599. A third Mirza 

Mukim, of Taharân, ib. 2600. Mirza Kutb-aldin 

Mail, one of “Âlamgir's officials, died A.H. 1108 (ta'rikh: 

tie تنج‎ Jee), ib. 2601, Mir “Ata, with the takh- 
allus Muntahâ, of Taharân, ib. 2602. Mana Lahiji, 
the uncle of Shaikh Muhammad “Ali Hazin, ib. 2603. 
Masihâi Ma'nâ, a pupil of Akâ Husain Khwânsâri, ib. 
2604. Mir Abü-alfaid Mast Ma'nâ, a pupil of Mirza 
Bidil, ib. 2605. Mirzâ Makhdüm Sharifi, ib. 2606. 
Mullâ Mufrad of Hamadân, ib. 2607. Mir Mashrab, 

son of Mir Husain the glass-blower (Gi s2. 5), who 

lived in Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, ib, 2608. Murshid Kuli- 
beg ibn "Abbâs Kulikhân,on fol. 419». 2609. Murtadâ 
Kulibeg, in the service of Shah Sulaiman Safawi, 
ib. 2610. Mulla Miskin of Bukhara, ib. 2611. 
Barkhwardarbeg (كیب درادروخرب)‎ of Nâlin, with the takhal- 

lus Manşür, ib. 2612. Mirza Manşür, the Shaikh-al- 
islâm of Dâmaghân,ib. 2613. Mirza Manşür of Harât,ib. 

2614. Mazhar, mentioned by Sâ'ib, on fol. 4209. 2615. 
Munim Khânkhânân, with his original name, Mun'im- 
beg, son of Sultânbeg, the Kütuwâl (prefect or chief 
magistrate) of Akbarâbâd, received his higher educa- 
tion from Shaikh Kalim-allah, became one of ‘Alamgir’s 

officials, and rose to the rank of a wazir of Bahar, was 
honoured by the title of Khânkhânân, and applied him- 
self at last to the study of Sffism, on which he wrote 
several treatises, under Shaikh Muhammadi, ib. 2616. 
Mirzâ Ma'şüm of Tabriz, went several times to India, 
ib. 2617. Mutahhar (according to the index, Mazhar, 
like No. 2614), ib. 2618. Mir Sayyid “Ali, with the 
takhallus Mihri, son of Sayyid Musâ'id Jabal“Âmili, 
author of a mathnawi, was king of poets in Sultân 
Husain Şafawi's reign, ib.; he also used sometimes 
Sayyid as takhalluş, ib. 2619. Mujrimi of Ardabil, ib. 

2620. Mullâ Mu'nisi of Bukhârâ, ib. 2621. Mu'nisi of 

Shüshtar, ib. 2622. Wali Muhammadkhân, with the 
takhalluş Masrür, of the Shâmlü tribe, and one of 

Sultân Husain Şafawi's Amirs, ib. 2623. Kâdi Majd- 
aldin of Dizfül (لوفزد)‎ near Shüshtar, mentioned by 
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afterwards in that of Jawâhir “Alikhân, the secretary of 
Bhö Begam Sahib ; he died, about 70 years old, nine or 
ten years before the date of this tadhkirah, with the 
author of which he was intimately acquainted, ib. 
2692. Mirzâ ‘Abd-alhakim of Lâhür, with the 
takhallus Maftün, was killed about thirty years 
before the composition of this tadhkirah, on fol. 4284. 
2693. Mirzâ Jan Mazhar, son of Mirza Jan, who was 
himself a grandson of Asaf-aldaulah Nawwab Asadkhân 
Bahadur “Âlamgirshâhi ; he was born at Akbarâbâd 
A. 11. 1 1 11, “died by an assassins hand A.H. 1195, 
at Shâhjahânâbâd; he was a good Rékhta poet too, ib. 
2694. Mir Sami‘ MaZhar, was chief excise officer of Ajmir, 

on fol. 428b, 2695. Mirzâ Maftün, ib. 2696. Tâjbeg 
Mamnün, lived in Dihli, ib. 2697. Mir Kamar-aldin, 
with the takhalluş Minnat, of Dihli, a descendant of 
Jalal bin ‘Adud of Yazd, who was wazir of Sultân 
Muhammad Muzaffar (see No. 490); he was for a 
long time a favourite of Nawwâb Nizâm “Alikhân 
Bahâdur, the governor of the Dakhan, and spent the 
later years of his life in Lucknow, ib. 2698. Nawwab 
Amir-aldaulah Mirza Zain-al'âbidinkhân Bahadur Man- 
şürjang, with the takhalluş Mirza, the eldest son of 
Mirza Ja‘far and brother to Mirzâ Shafi'khân; he was | 
still alive in Lucknow in A, H. 1217, when this portion of 
the book was written, ib. 2699. Mirzi Muhammad 
Fakhir of Dihli, with the takhallus Makin, was alive in 
Lucknow in A.H. 1217, on fol. 430%. 2700. Mamnün 
of Samana, still alive in Lucknow, ib. 2701. Mahmüd- 
beg Türâni, with the takhallus Mahmüd, ib. 2702. 
Majidâ of Tabriz, on fol. 4319. 2703. Maimanatkhân 
of Kashmir, one of Ahmadshâh's naukars, ib. 2704. 
Shaikh Najm-aldin Kubra, was killed in a fight against 
Cingizkhân's troops, ib. 2705, Shaikh Najm-aldin 
Râzi, pupil of the preceding Shaikh, went to Rim at 
the time of C'ingizkhân's invasion and met there Jalal- 
aldin Rami; he died a. m. 654, and left among other 

works a دابعلا داصرم‎ and a pull A ,رپسفت‎ on fol. 
431». 2706. Najm-aldin Zarküb (the gold-beater), a 
Safi of Abakâkhân's time, on fol. 432%. 2707. Najm- 
aldin Hasan of Kirman, ib. 2708. Hakim Najm-aldin 
Mahmüd ibn Ilyas, ib. 2709. Najm-aldin of Simnân, 
ib. 2710. Shah Ni'mat-allâh Wali, styled, here the 
Elias of the sea of knowledge and the Moses of the 
mountain of truth; he was patronised by and intimate 
with Shaikh “Abd-alkâdir Gilani and Abu ‘Abdallah 
albaki, ib. 2711. Hakim Nasir bin Khusrau of Isfahan 
(the legendary account of his life is taken from the 
Haft Iklim), on fol. 433. 2712. Najm-aldin Nizami 
‘artidi of Samarkand, on fol. 4349. 2713. Muhammad 
Nasir al'alawi, the panegyrist of Sultân “Alâ-aldaulah, 
on fol. 434P. 2714. Najib-aldin Abi Bakr alzandi, 

the calligraphist (bbs), ib. 2715. Shaikh Nizâmi of 
Ganja; besides the Khamsah a diwân of 20,000 baits 
is here ascribed to him, ib. 2716. Shaikh Nizim-aldin 
Auliyâ, son of the Kadi of Badâ'ün and pupil of Shaikh 
Farid (or Farid-aldin) Shakarganj in Dihli; he died more 
than 70 years old, A.H. 725, on fol. 435P. 2717. Nizâm- 
almulk Naşir-aldin, on fol. 4362. 2718. Khwâjah Nür- 
aldin Şandüki, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2719. 
Abü Nasr bin Ahmad, mentioned by “Aufi, ib. 2720. 

Hakim-alhukamâ Khwajah Nasir-aldin Tüsi, with his 
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Munajjim, of Kashmir, famous by his knowledge of the 
astrolabe, under ‘Alamgir, ib. 2671. Ma‘dim, a Hindi 
in Kashmir, ib. 2672. Murtadâ Kulikhân Mawâli, 
pupil of Mir Muhammad Tahir ‘Alawi ; he was a prince 
of the Timüride family, and lived for a long time in 
Kashmir, ib. 2673. Kâsimkhân Mukhliş of “Kashmir, 
in Muhammad Farrukhsiyar’s reign, ib. 2674. Mirza 
Shih Husain Munâsib of Kashmir, ib. 2675. Mirza 
Rüh-allâh Muntakhab, the father of Mirza Darab Jaya 
of Kashmir, on fol. 423%. 2676. Mulla Muhammad 

“Âlim, with the takhallus Ma'rifat, of Kashmir, ib. 
2677. Mirza Muhtaram, son of Mirza “Abd-alghanibeg 
Kabül; he was born at Shâhjahânâbâd, and educated 
by his father, ib. 2678. Haji Sharif Manshür, ib. 
2679. Shâh Muhammad Ridâi Mushtâk of Kashmir, 
lived in Shâhjahânâbâd, under Muhammadshah, ib. 
2680. Madhüsh Kalandar of Işfahân, lived as hermit in 
Kashmir, contemporary with Rüh-allâh Muntakhab and 
Darab Jaya (see No. 2675),on fol. 423>. 2681. MirAhmad 
Muhyi, on fol. 4248. 2682. Muhammad Mukimkhan, 
with the takhallus Masih; his poetical manner resem- 
bles that of Jalal Asir, ib. 2683. Rai Anand Ram, 

with the takhallus Mukhlis, a Khatri, was wakil of 
Nawwab Itimâd-aldaulah Kamar-aldinkhan Bahadur, 
etc., in Muhammadshah’s reign, pupil of Mirza Bidil, 
and contemporary with Khan Ârzü ; his house in Shâh- 
jahanabad was frequented by many poets and learned 
men; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 159 and 262, ib. 
2684. Sayyid Taki, with the takhallus Mir, the nephew 
of Sirâj-aldin “Alikhân Arzt, originally of Akbarabad, 
was brought up and flourished in Dihli, and settled in 
later years in Lucknow; he excelled both in Persian and 
Rékhta poetry, and was still alive when this tadhkirah was 
written ; comp. about him, A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 175, 
on fol. 424P. 2685. Mir Sayyid ‘Ali Mushtak of Isfahan, 
the teacher of Âlâ Muhammad ‘Ashik (see No. 1760), of 
Aka Husain Rafik Sabzifurüsh, of Mirzâ Şabüh, ete. ; 
he died thirty years before the compilation of this 
tadhkirah, that is, about A.H. 1188, on fol. 4258. 

2686. Shaikh ‘Abd-alridai Matin, of Arab descent, born 
in Isfahan, and a friend of Mir Najât; in Muhammad- 
shâh's reign he went to Dihli and had poetical contests 
with Mir Afdal Thabit (who died a.m. 1151); from Dihli 
he proceeded to Lucknow and entered the service of 
Nawwab Burhan-almulk ; he settled and married there 
under Burhan-almulk’s successor, Nawwab Abü-alman- 

şürkhân Şafdarjang, and had five sons, on fol. 4262. 
2687. Bhörâ Singh, with the takhalluş Mashrab, of a 
Râjpüt family, lived in Dihli, and was pupil of Mirza 
Afdal Thabit ; for some time he was a naukar of Shujâ'- 
aldaulah ; the author of this tadhkirah made his personal 
acquaintance, ib. 2688. Mirza ‘Inayat-allah, with the 
takhallus Mashrab, may be identical with Mir Mashrab 

(see No. 2607), on fol. 427. 2689. Mir Muhammad 
‘Ali Muti a true Sayyid, one of Shah Safi’s sons, ib. 
2690. Mirza Majid of Shüshtar, went to India in Mu- 
hammadshâh's reign and entered the service of Nawwab 
Safdarjang; he was a great jester and satirist, and had 
frequent satirical contests with Ja‘far Zarküb of Isfa- 
han, ib. 2691. La¢mi Narayan, with the takhallus 
Mahabbat, a pupil of the author of the Bahar-i-‘Ajam, 
Tekéand Bahar, and a friend of Khan Arzü; he was 
for some time in the service of Shah Madan Sahib, and 
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went to India under Akbar, on fol. 448b. 2749. Shams- 
aldin Niyâzi, ib. 2750. Mulla‘Ali Niyâzi of Astarâbâd, 
went to India under Akbar, ib. 2751. Niyâzi of 
Khüristân, ib. 2752. Niyâzi of Badaklıshân, ib. 
2753. Amir Yüsuf Niyâzi, son of an Amir of Hardt, ib. 
2754. Mir Ma‘sim Safawi, with the takhallus Nami, 
son of Mir Sayyid Şafâ'i, in Akbar’s service and men- 
tioned by Badâ'âni ; once, when being sent as envoy to 
Shah “Abbâs, he made the acquaintance of Hakim Shifâ'i, 

Muhammad Ridâi Fikri and Taki-aldin Auhadi; he is 

the author of a diwân and a mathnawi in the metre of 
toys, ib. 2755. Maulana Mir Muhammad 

Sharif Nawâ'i, nephew of Mir Kudsi Karbalâ'i, was in 
Akbar’s service, on fol. 4508. 2756. Maulânâ Shams- 
aldin Muhammad Nawâ'i of Sabzwâr, ib. 2757. Baba 

Sultân Nawâ'i of Kumm, ib. 2758. Maulânâ Asir 
Nawâ'i of Sabzwâr, ib. 2759. Maulânâ Najib-aldin of 
Jarbâdkân, ib. 2760. Niyâzi of Tabriz, mentioned in 
the Haft Iklim, ib. 2761. Nithari of Tün, on fol. 45ob. 
2762. Nizâm-aldin A'raj (the cripple), ib. 2763. 
Nizâm-aldin Mahmüd of Işfahân, contemporary with 

Kamal Isma'il and Athir Aumâni, ib. 2764. Najati of 
Shirâz, ib. 2765. Maulana Nargisi of Abhar, in Sultan 

Husain Baikarâ's time, had poetical contests with Hilâli, 
ib. 2766. Maulânâ Naji, son of Maulana Hasan of 
Kâshân, who advised the people of Kâshân, during the 

siege of that town by Wali Janbeg, son of Muhammad- 

khân Turkmân, to say in the ensuing fight a certain 

prayer, which would put their enemies to flight; they 

followed his advice and were killed, 7oo altogether ; 

thereupon his son Nâji sent a severe censure in verse to 

his worthy father, ib. 2767. Kadi Nür-aldin Muham- 

mad of Isfahan, a pupil of Khwâjah Tarikah of Isfahan ; 

Taki Auhadi knew him personally, ib. 2768. Maulana 

Niki of Isfahin, died 100 years old, A.H. 1000 (his 

pupil Taki Auhadi’s chronogram on his death, یکین‎ 

 ,‎ is incorrect, and wrong in metreناهجز یکین تفر ناهجزر

since there is one syllable wanting, and the numerical 

value amounts to 992 only; we would suggest making 

up the wanting 8 by the insertion of هچ‎ before the 

second 35), on fol. 452%. 2769. Baba Nasibi of 

Gilân, ib. 2770. Mir Naşibi Nürbakhshi, on fol. 452». 

2771. Nasibi, the scribe of Shiraz, ib. 2772. Sayyid 

Nasimi of Shiraz, educated by Sayyid Na‘imi, was 

crucified in Halab A.H. 837, ib. 2773. Maulana Nasim 

of Astarâbâd, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 4532. 

2774. Nasimi of Hardt, very clever in J+) Ibs İd 

Shaikh ‘Ali Naki of Kamarah (near Isfahan), ib. 2776. 

Maulânâ Natiki of Astarâbâd, went to India under 

Akbar and died at Banaras, on fol. 453. 2777. Mau- 

lânâ Sadr Nami of Abhar; Taki Auhadi saw him, ib. 

9778. Maulânâ Afdal Nami of Tabarân, a pupil of 

Maulânâ Umidi, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 

4549. 2779. Maulana Muhammad Rida Nau‘, lived 

at Khabüshân (in Khurâsân); in Akbar's reign he went 

to India and entered the service of prince Dâniyâl ز 6م‎ 

is the author of the famous mathnawi زن وزوس‎ and 

died at Burhânpür in the Dakhan, A.H. 1o19, ib. 

2780. Nau'i of Işfahân, contemporary with Damiri of 

Tşfahân, on fol. 457P. 2781. Maulânâ Nizâm of 

Ce 
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real name: Abi Ja‘far bin Muhammad bin Hasan, 

under Hulâgükhân; he died A.H. 672, the 18th of 

Dhü-alhijjah, ib. 2721. Shaikh Aba “Ali Ibn Sina, ib. 

2722. Muhammad Amin Najib, mentioned by “Aufi, ib. 

2723. Khwâjah Nâşir-aldin bin Kutb-aldin of Sarakhs, 

greatly praised by “Aufi, ib. 2724. Nizâm-aldin of 

Isfahan, a contemporary of Abakâkhân, wrote Arabic 

and Persian poetry, on fol. 436b. 2725. Nasir of Baééa 

(ss, a place near Shiraz), ib. 2726. Maulana Nasir 

of Bukhara, a dervish, made in Baghdad the acquaint- 

ance of Khwâjah Salman of Sawa, ib. 7 Shah Nasir 

Khwâjah of Tirmidh, went young to India and attached 

himself to the Khânzamânkhân, in whose company he 

was killed during the Khan’s fight against Akbar, on fol. 

4379. 2728. Shaikh Nasir, a descendant of Aba 6 bin 

Abü-alkhair, ib. 2729. Muhammad Nasir Mirza, one 

of Sultân Husain Baikarâ's grandchildren, ib. 2730. 

Khwâjah Akhi, the ring-cutter (شارت ريكهز)‎ with the 

takhalluş Nazmi, ib. 2731. Maulana Nasiri, was a 

pupil of Khwajah Kutb-almillah wa aldin Ushi in Dihli, 

and wrote kaşidas in honour of Sultân Shams-aldin 

Altamish, ib. 2732. Maulânâ Nâdiri of Samarkand, a 

protégé of Humâyün, in whose company he went to 

India; he died A.H. 966 (not 906, as is stated in the 

text, since the chronogram of his death runs thus: تفر‎ 

 ,‎ i.e. 1 went away — must be deductedناورنخس زا یحی»

from 967, the numerical value of ,(نارونغس‎ ib. 2733. 

Maulana Nizâri of Kuhistân, contemporary with Sa'di, 

author of lyrical poems and of the بادآرد همان روتسد‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 437”. 2734. Maulânâ Nazmi, one ofترشاعم,

the poets of Khurâsân in Sultan Husain Mirzâ's time, 

on fol. 4389. 2735. Kadi 'Uthmân Naki of Kazwin, 

with the takhallus Nizim, mentioned in the Ta’rikh-i- 

Guzida, ib. 2736. Maulana Nazmi of Tabriz, went to 

India in Akbar’s time, ib. 2737. Mirzâ Nizam Dast- 

i-Ghaib of Shiraz, on fol. 438>. 2738. Mulla Muham- 

mad Husain Naziri of Nishâpür, went to India, and was, 

through the kind intercession of Nawwab ‘Abd-alrahim 

Khânkhânân, received in Akbâr's service, in whose 

honour he wrote most of his panegyrical poems; he 

died in Ahmadabad in Gujarat, A.H. 1021 (chronogram, 

 ‎ on fol. 439* ۰ Maulânâنآ يعلا ناسح تفر ایندز),

Nawidi of Turbat, wrote satires on Nawwâb Bairâm- 

khân, is mentioned by Badâ'üni, on fol. 446% 2740. 

Khwâjah “Abdibeg Nawidi, one of the secretaries of 

Shah Tahmâsp Safawi and author of several mathnawis, 

on fol. 446. 2741. Amir Nawidi of Nishâpür, one of 

Sultan Husain’s poets, went to India in Humâyün's 

reign, and died A. H. 973 in Ujin (53) in Malwa, ib. 

2742. Mullâ Nawidi of Shiraz, on fol. 4478. o ۰ 

Nawidi of Rai, in Shah Tahmâsp's reign, ib. 2744. 

Nawidi of Gilân, went to India in Akbar’s time and 

died there, ib. 2745. Maulana ‘Ali Ahmad Muhrkan 

(the seal-engraver) of Dibli, with the takhallus Nishani, 

son of Maulana Husain Nakshi of Dihli, and teacher of 

prince Salim, flourished under Akbar and Jahangir, ib. 

2746. Maulana Nakshi of Dihli, father of the preceding 

poet, on fol. 4482. 2747. Niyâzi of Bukhara, under 

Humâyün, an expert in poetry, riddles, chronograms, 

etc., mentioned by Badâ'üni, ib. 2748. Taki “Aşşâr 

(the oil-presser), with the takhalluş Niyâzi, of Işfahân, 

, 
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Shüshtar, went to India under Akbar, and became Kâdi 
of Lâhür in Jahângir's reign; his tomb is at Akbarabad, 
ib. 2822. Nür Muhammad, an Indian poet, on fol. 
462b. 2823. Sayyid Nizâm,ib. 2824. Nizim Kulâgh 
of Kazwin, ib. 2825. Mullâ Nizâm,ib. 2826. Khwâjah 
Nizâm-almulk of Rai, ib. 2827. Mullâ Nashâti, lived 
in Akbar’s reign, ib. 2828. Maulânâ Nâtik, at the 
same time, brother of Mullâ Luknat (see No. 2242), ib. 
2829. Nafidh of Harât, ib. 2830. Naurüz ‘Alibeg 
Shâmlü, ib. 2831. Maulânâ Najmi, ib. 2832. Najâti 
Bâfiki, ib. 2833. Nidâ'i Ma'rüf of Yazd, was personally 
known by Taki Auhadi, ib. 2834, Mir Nafar, son of 
Mir ‘Arabshah of Mashhad, lived in India under Akbar, 

ib. 2835. Mulla Nakhat of Samarkand, died A.H. 1082 

(chronogram, ,(تلحر دومن انف راد زا‎ ib. 2836. Nakhat 

of Ardabil, on fol. 4639. 2837. Nakhat of Shiraz, ib. 

2838. “Alikhân, with the takhallus Nami, one of the 

Turks of Iran, went to India under Akbar and obtained 
a high office there, ib. 2839. Nara, with the takhalluş 
Nami, was a baker in Isfahan, ib. 2840. Shaikh Salih 

Nidâ'i of Samarkand, ib. 2841. Nihali Lali, a clever 

woman, mentioned in Ghurbati's ناچ نوک‎ ib. 2842. 

Piéa Nihâni Kâ'ini, an eloquent woman ; Taki Auhadi 
saw her son in India, ib. 2843. Nihâni, the sister of 
Khwâjah Afdal, the wazir of Sultân Husain Mirza, 
ib. 2844. Another Nihani Atun,ib. 2845. Maulana 
Diyai Nuzhati, ib. 2846. Maulana Nâzimi, ib. 2847. 
Maulana Nafisi of Kâshân, on fol. 463b. 2848. Mau- 
lana Nakhati, ib. 2849. Nüribegkhân,ib. 2850. Nari 
Lari, contemporary with Taki Auhadi, ib. 2851. Na‘im 
Khayyat (the tailor) of Kazwin, fell from a roof; Taki 
Auhadi saw him, ib. 2852. Mir Nür-allâh of نارفک‎ 
(near Isfahan), ib. 2853. Ra'is Nür-aldin of Hurmuz, 
with the takhalluş Nüri, a relation of Taki Auhadi's, 
ib. 2854, Mullâ Farrukh Husain of Harât, with the 

takhallus Nazim, author of the mathnawi (=); و فسویر‎ 
pupil of Maulana Faşihi of Harat, went to India at the 

end of Shâhjahân's reign and entered the service of 
prince Shujâ'; he died ۵, 1۲: 1060 (read 1081), ib. 2855. 
Mir Nizam Tabâtabâ'i, lived in Gujarat, on fol. 464. 
2856. Nazmi of Balkh, lived in India under Jahangir, | 
ib. 2857. Nazmi Bahbahani, ib. 2858. Mulla Nari 

of Nishâpür, ib. 2859. Nürbakhsh, ib. 2860. Rashidai 

Nauras, of Kazwin, lived in Bijâpür in the Dakhan 
under the ‘Adilshahs, ib. 2861. Najaf Kulikhân, one 
of the Safawi Amirs, ib. 2862. Nâji of Tabriz, ib. 
2863. Âkâ Muhammad Husain Nâji of Andujân, the 
brother of Muhammad Isma'il Ghâfil, who was munshi 

of ‘Alamgir, ib. 2864. Maulana Nazuki, on fol. ۰ 

2865. Mir Najât of Lâhür, brother of Mir Siyâdat of 
Lâhür,ib. 2866. Muhammad Salih, with the takhalluş 
Nisbat, of Shüshtar, ib. 2867. Nusrat-allahkhan, with 

his real name, Mirza Lutf-allah, pupil of ‘Abd-allatif- 
khan Tanhâ, the nephew of Mirzâ Jalal Asir Shahrastâni; 
he was for some time in the service of Bahâdurshâh's 
son, Sultân Rafi'-alshân Bahadur, ib. 2868. Dilâwar- 

khan Nusrat, on fol. 465b. o 2869. Another Nusrat, 
who is apparently identical with Nusrat-allahkhan in 
No. 2867, ib. 2870. Mir Najât, that is, Mir “Abd-al‘al, 
of the mount هیولیک‎ [ in Fârs, lived in Işfahân, a friend 
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Astarâbâd, court-poet of Sultân Husain Mirza, ib. 
2782. Maulana Nâdiri of Marw, ib. 2783. Nâdiri of 
Shüshtar, ib. 2784. Nâdiri of Siyâlküt, ib. ۰ 
Nâdir of Shirâz, was first a dervish, afterwards wazir of 
‘Abbasbeg, son of Nawwâb Shaikh “Alikhân Dârügha of 
Kazwin, ib. 2786. Kalb'Ali, with the takhallus Nadir, 
a goldsmith in Isfahan, ib. 2787. Maulânâ'Ali Najati 
of Tis, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. 4582. 

2788. Hafiz Nidâ'i, with his real name, Sultân Muham- 
mad, court-poet of Sultan Husain Mirzâ; he went from 

Asfirâz to Harât and is therefore usually styled Harawi, 
ib. 2789. Maulana Ni'mati, at the same time, ib. 
2790. Nasâ'i, a native of Nasa, ib. 2791. Kadi Nizam- 
aldin of Harât, under Sultân Husain, ib. 2792. Nutki, 
son of Khwajah Ghazi of Tabriz, ib. 2793. Mir Nutki 

of Nishâpür, Mulla Kaidi’s son-in-law and contemporary 
with Muhammad Jan Kudsi, ib. 2794. Amir Nusrat- 
aldin of Simnan, ib. 2795. Nadimi of Balkh, mentioned 
in the Haft Iklim, ib. 2796. Nadimi Süzangar (the 
needle-maker) of Işfahân, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, 
ib. 2797. Khwâjah Nasir-aldin of Hamadan, son of 
Khwâjah Mahmüd ibn Khwâjah Hasanbeg, who traces 
his origin to Nüshirwân, who, after the death of Yaz- 
dajird, went to Hamadân and dwelt there; Khwajah 
Naşir-aldin went to India in Akbar's reign, ib. 2798. 
Maulana Nisbati of Thânisar; Şâ'ib, on his way from 
India to Kashmir, paid him a visit and became inti- 
mately acguainted with him; he had also the honour to 
be summoned before prince Muhammad Dârâ Shuküh, 
on fol. 458b. 2799. Sayyid Ni'mat-allâh of Nârnaul, 
the great Shaikh, called the Khidr of the mystic road 
and the guide to truth (تقيقح یداهو تقيرط رضخ)ز‎ 
even Sultân Shuja‘, the son of the emperor Shâhjahân, 
paid him his homage, together with his sons and most 
of the Amirs, on fol. 4601, 2800. Mir Nür-allâh of 
Taharân, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, on fol. ۰, 
2801. Maulana Nisbati of Mashhad, in Shih Tahmasp’s 
reign, ib. 2802. Kadi Nizâm-aldin of Kazwin, in 
Uljâitükhân's reign, ib. 2803. Kâdi Nizâm-aldin 
Kâshi, ib. 2804. Maulânâ Nâdim of Gilân, went to 
India under Akbar, ib. 2805. Khwâjah Muhammad 

Şâdik Nâzim of Harât, went to India under Akbar and 

wrote a mathnawi, زابهش و زوریفز‎ Taki Auhadi was his 
pupil in India, on fol. 4614, 2806. Maulânâ Nadhri of 
Kashan, ib. 2807. Hakim Nizâm-aldin “Ali of Kashan, 
one of the physicians of Shih Tahmâsp Safawi and 
father of Hakim Rukn-aldin Mas‘id Masih, ib. 
2808. Maulana Nazir of Mashhad, ib. 2809. Sayyid 
Fad! Na'imi, on fol. 4615. 2810. Maulana Nür-aldin 
Muhammad, the brother of Hakim Abü-alfath and of 
Hakim Humam Gilani, who were, both of them, Amirs 
of Akbar, ib. 2811. Mulla ‘Abdallah Nakhat, men- 
tioned by Şâ'ib, ib. 2812. Kadi Nür-allâh of Sawa, 
the nephew of Kadi ‘isa, ib. 2813. Naşirâ of Hamadân; 
Taki Auhadi saw him in Isfahan; he was a great Insha- 
writer, ib. 2814, Maulana Shamsi, with the takhallus 
Nami, on fol. 462%. 2815. Maulana Nami of Kashmir, 
ib. 2816. Naziri of Mashhad, ib. 2817. Naziri of 

Gilân, ib. 2818. Maulana Haji Nigâhi of Harat, ib 
2819. Mir Muhammad Yüsuf Nigâhi, ib. 2820. Nür- 

allah of Harât, ib. 2821. Maulânâ Kadi Nür-allâh of 
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2915. Mirzâ Zain-al'âbidin, with the takhalluş Nayyir, 
nephew of Sâdâtkhân Bahadur Dhü -alfakârjang; he 
went in the middle of Muhammadshah’s reign to Dihli 
and was honoured by the title of Shujâ'khân, on fol. 
471۳. 2916. Shah Nasib, ib. 2917. Haji Tâlib Naşib, 
ib. 2918. Mir Muhammad Sami‘ Niyâzi of Dihli, whose 
father had gone thither from Bukhara; he was ‘Ali 
Hazin's pupil, and got his takhalluş from him, ib. 
2919. Sayyid Ghulâm-i-Nabi, with the takhalluş Nasim, 
a descendant of Muhyi-aldin “Abd-alkâdir Gilani, ib. 
2920. Nizâmâi Nazim of Shiraz, contemporary with 
Nazim of Harât, ib. 2921. Sayyid Ni'mat-allâhkhân, 
son of Rüh-allâhkhân, with the takhallus Ni‘mat; with 
the grandson of this poet, Mir Muhammad Ja'farkhân, 
the author of this tadhkirah was intimately acquainted, 
ib. 2922. Nawwâb ‘Imad-almulk Aşafjâh, the son of 
Firüzjang, wrote poetry in four languages, in Persian, 
Arabic, Turkish, and Hindüstâni, died A.H. 1215, 67 
years old; in poetry he had been the pupil of Mir 
Shams-aldin Fakir of Dihli, ib. 2923. Nawwâb Nasir- 
aldaulah, son of Nawwâb “Tmâd-almulk Bahâdur Asaf- 
jah, with the takhalluş Nazim, on fol. 473P. 2924. 
Muhammad Ridâi Niyâz, a merchant in Gujarat, ib. 
2925. Sayyidi ‘Ata-allah Nasir, pupil of Mir Abü- 
alfaid Mast Ma'nâ, ib. 2926. Ahmad Mirza, with the 
takhalluş Niyâzi, a descendant of Khalifah Sultani 
Safawi, ib. 2927. Mirza Lutf-allâh Niyâz, a pupil of 
Mirza “Abd-allatifkhân Tanhâ, on fol. 4742. 2928. 
Khwajah Rahmat-allah, with the takhallus Natik, born 
in Lâhür, went when young to Türân and stayed there 
thirteen years; he then returned and travelled to the 
Dakhan; at present he lives in Lucknow, ib. 9 
Amir Wâlihi یراچ‎ 3,5, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 

2930. Wâlihi of Harât, in Sultân Husain Baikarâ's 
time, ib. 2931. Wâlihi of Bukhârâ, known as Khwâjah 
‘Ata, ib. 2932. Mir Wâlihi of Kumm, ib. 2933. 
Shaikh Zain-aldin Khâfi (or Khwafi), with the takhalluş 
Wafâ'i, under Babar; a mosque and a madrasah exist 
of | him in Agra; he is the author of a ta'rikh, لاوحارد‎ 

ai بکارغ حرشو ناتسودنه ےتفز‎ he died A.H. 940, 

ied is buried in his own madrasah, on fol. 4758. 
2934. Wafâ'i of Isfahan, lived some time in Kashmir, 
went then to Lâhür, under Akbar, and entered the 
service of Zainkhân Kika, ib. 2935. Wafâ'i of Harat, 
a pupil of Maulana Fasihi of Harât, lived at the same 
time at Agra,ib. 2936. Wafâ'i of Shiraz, ib. 2937. Wafâ'i 
of Mashhad, on fol. 475>. 2938. Fadl-allâh Wajhi,in Sul- 
tan Muhammad Khudâbanda's time, father of the author 
of the فاشو‎ 2b, ib. 2939. Maulana Wali Kalandar, 

mentioned by Daulatshah, ib. 2940. Wukü'i of Nisha- 
pür, according to Badâ'üni a relation of Shihâb-aldin 
Ahmadkhân ; his real name was Muhammad Sharif, ib. 
2941. Shaikh Wahid, originally of Isfahan, on fol. 4768. 
2942. Wadâ'i of Hardt, went to India under Akbar and 
died there, ib. 2943. Wajhi of Tafrush, one of Akbar’s 
attendants, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 2944. 
Maulana Wajhi Kurd, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib. 
2945. Maulana Wajhi of Harât, went to India under 
Akbar, ib. 2946. Maulânâ Wukü'i of Tabriz, retired 

at the end of his life to Karbala; Taki Auhadi saw 
him, ib. 2947. Maulana Wali of Dasht-i-Bayâd (in 
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of Mirzâ Tahir Wahid, and author of the mathnawi on 
wrestling, JJ; he is mentioned in “Ali Hazin's 
tadhkirah, ib. 2871. Najibâ of Shirâz, on fol. 468b, 
2872. Najib of Kâshân, king of poets under Sultân 
Husain Şafawi, ib. 2873. Mir Nâ'ib of Hamadân, on 
fol. 469°. 2874. Haji Muhammad of Damâwand, with 
the takhallus Nashati, ib. 2875. Muhammad Rida 

© Nâ'ib of Isfahan, mentioned in ‘Ali Hazin’s tadhkirah, 
ib. 2876. Mulla Ni'mat Na'imâ of Samarkand, under 
‘Abd-al‘azizkhan, pâdishâh of Bukhara, ib. 2877. Kadi 
Nasir of Bukhara, at the same time, ib. 2878. ‘Abbas- 

beg Nâsikh, one of the Turks of fran, ib. 2879. Nahif, 
ib. 2880. Mu’minai Nisbat of Shiraz, lived at first in 
Isfahan, went then to India, made the pilgrimage to 
Makkah and returned to India, ib. 2881. Nâfi" of 
Kumm, a baker, contemporary with ‘Abd-alrazzak of 
Gildan, on fol. 46gb. 2882. Muhammad Naki Nashâ, 
went to India under ‘Alamgir, ib. 2883. Mirza ‘Abd- 
alrazzâk of Tabriz, with the takhalluş Nasha, ib. 
2884. Mirzâ Zain-al'âbidin Nasha, ib. 2885. Mulla 

Ibrâhim Nasir, ib. 2886. Nakhli of Bukhara, ib. 
2887. Zamânâi Nakkâsh (the painter), mentioned in 
the سکافنلا بر‎ ib. 2888. Muhammad Kasim, 

with the takhallüş Nakkâsh, of Işfahân, mentioned by 
“Ali Hazin, ib. 2889. Muhammad Tâhir Nakkâsh of 
Kâshân, ib. 2890. Nuzhat of Dâmaghân (in K hurâsân), 
ib, 2891. Muhammad Husain of Damâwand, with the 
takhallus Nauras, a pupil of Mirzâ Şâib,ib. 2892. 
Shah Kasim Nâji of Mashhad, wandered thirty years 
through India, settled then at Shâlıjahânâbâd, where 
Nawwab Burhan-almulk erected a convent for him, but 
left it again, went to Lucknow and at last to Akbara- 
bad, on “fol. 470%. 2893. Muhammad “Alikhân, with 
the takhallus Nizhâd, one of the Safawi princes, went as 
envoy to Shâhjahânâbâd, under Muhammadshah, ib. 
2894. Kadi NiZâm-aldin of Khwânsâr, mentioned by 
“Ali Hazin, ib. 2895. Mirzâ Nasir of Khurâsân, ib. 
2896. Naşirâ of Nain, ib. 2897. Naima of Kumm, 
went to India, ib. 2898, Niküi Halwa’i, ib. 2899. 
Najaf Gadhur of Isfahan, ib. 2900. Naşirkhân of Tabriz, 
ib. 2901. Murtadâ Kulikhân, with the takhallus Nami, 
one of the Safawi princes, mentioned by Walih, ib. 
2902. Mirza ‘Arab, with the takhallus Nâşih, one of 
the Tabrizians of Isfahan, ib. 2903. Muhammad Naşib 
of Sabzwâr, on fol. 47ob.- 2904. Mirza Zaki, with 6 
takhallus Nadim, of Isfahan, was on intimate terms with 
the Amirs of Sultan Husain Safawi; later on he entered 
the service of Nâdirshâh, ib. 2905. Mirzâ Muhammad- 
beg Nakhat, prefect of Kirmân, was killed by the padi- 
shah, on fol. 4712. 2906. Muhammad Yüsuf Nakhat, 
got under Muhammadshâh the epithet Sakhunwarkhan, 
ib. 2907. Sayyid Nâkâm of Bukhara, was in the 
service of Imim Kulikhân, the pâdishâh of Bukhara, 
according to Khan Ârzü, ib. 2908. Nadim of Kashmir, 
wrote a chronogram on the death of Kamal Nami, ib. 
2909. Nâfi" of Kashmir, brother of Mullâ Tahir Ghani, 
ib. 2910. Farhâdbeg Niyâz, originally of Kashmir, ib. 
2911. Miyân Nür-allâh Nuzhat, of Kashmir, a pupil of 

Mirza “Abd-alghanibeg, ib. 2912. Mirza Asad-aldin 

Nasir, in Kashmir, ib. 2913. Mulla ‘Abd-alghafir, with 
the takhallus Nami, ib. 2914. Naşirâ of Isfahan, ib. 
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Mahdi Wathik of Işfahân, ib. 2981. Mulla Wâthik 
of Nishâpür, went to India, and died on the return 
journey to his native town, ib. 2982. Miyan Muham- 
mad Ikhlas Wâmik, was at an early age acquainted 
with Shaikh Muhammad Salim Darwish, and became a 
devotee ; the anger of his father, who made a mur- 
derous attempt upon him, forced him to flee; through 
the assistance of Maulawi ‘Abdallah, the son of Mulla 

“Abd-alhakim of Siyâlküt,he obtained ‘Alamgir’s favour, 
on fol. 495%. 2983. Walâ'i of Astarâbâd, ib. 2984. 
Mirzâ Imâm Kuli, the brother of Khalilkhân Bakhti- 
yâri, who founded the city of Khalilâbâd, ib. 2985. 
Mirza Muhammad Rafi" Waiz of Kazwin, the author 
of the Lİ باوبار‎ ib. 2986. Mullâ Wâkif of Khalkhal, 
on fol. 496%. 2987. Mulla Wâşib of Kandahar, was in 
Lahijan with Muhammad Kuli Salim before Mirza 
‘Abdallah Wazir, on fol. 496%. 2988. Maulana Muham- 
mad Amir Wakâri, a great Inshâ-writer, ib. 2989. 
Aka Zaman, with the takhallus Wadih; both his 
grandfather, Pahlawân Kasim, in Shah ‘Abbas’ time, 
and his father were prefects of Isfahan, but he himself 
renounced worldly affairs and became a dervish, ib, 
2990. Mirzâ Mubârak-allâh Wâdih, of an old princely 
family of India, with the honorary title of Irâdatkhân, 
the same by which his grandfather was known already; 
his mother was the daughter of Mirzâ Ja'far of Kazwin, 
known as Âşafkhân; Wâdih died in old age, during 
the reign of Muhammad Farrukhsiyar, ib. 2991. 
Mirza Shah Taki Wahid of Isfahan, on fol. 497%. 2992. 
Maulânâ Rajab ‘Ali Wahid of Tabriz, under Shah 
‘Abbas II; he died at Isfahan, A.H. 1080, ib. 2993. 

Muhammad ‘Ali Wahid of Kumm, ib. 2994. Wijdân 
of Tabriz, ib. 2995. Kâdizâda Wijdân, ib. 2996. 
Muhammad Ma'şüm Wijdân, known as “Âlinasabkhân, 
son of Muhammad Zamân Râsikh (see No. 886); he 
was the friend and companion of Nawwab Saif-aldaulah 
‘Abd-alsamadkhin Bahadur, the governor of Lâhür and 
Multan, ib. 2997. Mullâ Hasan, with the takhalluş 

Warasta (others call him Imim Kuli), went to India; 
he wrote a satire against Muhammad Kuli Salim, 
ib. 2998. Nawwâb Hafiz ‘Alikhan Wârasta, went 
with Nawwâb “Abd-alşamadkhân to Kashmir, and 
returned afterwards, on fol. 497>. 2999. Mir Jamâl- 
aldin Wahshat, who, being a relative of Mir Jumlah 
Shahrastâni, went to India, but soon returned, ib. 
3000. Shaikh ‘Abd-alwahid Wahshat, a descendant of 
Imam Muhammad Ghazâli, flourished in Thanisar, ib. 
3001. Muhammad Thanâkhân Wahshat of Kashmir, in 

‘Alamgir’s service, ib. 3002. Mirzâ Yüsuf Wâlih, the 
brother of Mirzâ Tahir Wahid, on fol. 498%. 83 
Darwish Wâlih of Harât, a pupil of Maulânâ Fasihi 
Ansari of Hardt ; he went to India, under Shâhjahân, 

and met with Mirza ‘Abd-alkadir Bidil, who mentions 
him in his راچب‎ ib. 3004. Khwajah Nür- 
allah, of Kashmir, ib. 3005. Mulla Muhammad 

Amin, with the takhallus Wasil, originally of Lahijan 

in Gilân, ib. 3006. Najaf Kulibeg, with the 56 
Wali; his father was a native of Rasht, his mother had 
obtained her freedom from Shah “Abbâs” daughter, ib. 
3007. Mirza Afdal of Bukhara, with the takhallus 
Wali, ib. 3008. Mirzi Hasan, with the takhallus 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 391 

Khurâsân), on fol. 4765. 2948. Wâki'i of Tis, with 
his real name, Ibn ‘Ali, a protégé of Akbar, on fol. 
477». 2949. Mulla Wârithi of Ardabil, mentioned in 
the Haft Iklim, ib. 2950. Warithi of Sabzwar, under 
Akbar, ib. 2951. Mir ‘Abdallah Wasfi, pupil of Shah 
“Inâyat-allâh and Maulana Râkimi, flourished under 
Akbar; he was from his mother’s side a kinsman of 

Mirzâ Nizâm-aldin Ahmad, ib. 2952. Maulana Waşfi, 
on fol. 478%. 2953. Amir Zahir-aldin Wasfi Râmini, ib. 
2954. Muhammad Amin, with the takhallus Wajd, 

ib. 2955. Mir Waisi, one of Humâyüns Amirs, 

ib. 2956. Waisi of Hardt, under Sultân Husain Mirza, 

ib. 2957. Wasli Sarraf (the money-changer), went 
from the ‘Irak to Hijâz and from there by sea to India; 
the ship was wrecked, but he gained the shore safely ; 
he was poisoned in the Dakhan, under Kutbshâh, A.H. 
977, by one of the wrestlers, who was vexed at having 
been defeated by him, ib. 2958. Wukü'i of Harât, 
lived in Badakhshân, on fol. 478b. 2959. Wahid of 
Kirmân, ib. 2960. Maulana Wahidi, in Akbar's time, 
ib. 2961. Wahid of Isfahan, ib. 2962. Wahdati of 
Khurâsân, one of the old poets, ib, 2963. Wasfi, an 
old poet too, ib. 2964, Mukirr-aldin Wakâri, of Isfa- 

han, went to India, ib. 2965. Mirzâ Ghazi Wakari, 
son of Mirza Jani, a protégé of Akbar, ib. 2966. Wali 

Kulibeg, flourished in Hardt, mentioned in the > 
ib. 2967. Maulânâ Wahshi Bafiki, had poeticalستافنلار ‏ 

contests with Mullâ Muhtasham ; he wrote two math-‏ 

the latterداهرف و نیریشر ‏ andروظنم و رظان ‏ nawis, Viz.‏ 
of which was left unfinished; large extracts are given‏ 
here from both of them, ib. 2968. Wahshi of Daulatâ-‏ 

bad, on fol. 492%. 2969. Mullâ Wahshi of Jüshkân,‏ 
died A.H. 1012, ib. 2970. Wahshi of Kâshân, on fol.‏ 

Waşli of Rai, with his real name, Mirza492۳. 2971. ‏ 
Muhammad Tâhir, son of Khwâjah Muhammad Sharif‏ 

Wazir, and elder brother of Mirza Ghiyâthbeg I‘timad-‏ 
aldaulah, the wazir of Jahangir and uncle of the‏ 
emperor's wife, Nur Jahan Begam, ib. 2972.‏ 
Mir Wasli of Isfahan, ib. ©2973. Wasli of Kabul,‏ 
mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 2974. Walikhân of‏ 
Karaj, under the Safawi Shahs, ib. 2975. Tahmasp‏ 
Kuli Turk (in the index, Kulibeg), with the takhallus‏ 

Wahmi, one of Jahangir’s officials; Taki Auhadi saw‏ 
him in Ahmadabad, in Gujarat, A.H. 1030; he wrote a‏ 
famous kasidah in celebration of the wedding-banquet‏ 
of prince Dârâ Shuküh, which procured him a hand-‏ 
some present from the emperor Shâhjahân ; in this mar-‏ 
vellous poem the letters of each hemistich, the dotted‏ 
letters of each bait, and also the undotted letters of‏ 
each, represent alike in their numerical value the year‏ 
in which the festivity took place (viz. A.H. 1043); it is‏ 
besides an acrostic, and the initial letters of all the‏ 
hemistichs put together give the following verse:‏ 

 ‏SL اد رد ند مدید مقر - هاش ‏=a حولب ‏yap دصب ز

comp. Rückert- Pertseh, Grammatik, Poetik, etc., 1874,‏ 
p. 246 sg., ib. 2976. 'Imâd-aldaulah Mirza Tâhir‏ 

Wahid, a great poet and Insha-writer ; “Ali Hazin saw‏ 

him, on fol. 493°. 2977. Walâ'i of Ardastan, on fol.‏ 

494P. 2978. Mir Haji Muhammad of Sistân, with the‏ 
takhalluş Walâ'i, ib. 2979. Mirzâ Hasanbeg Wathik,‏ 
in the beginning of 'Âlamgir's reign, ib. 2980, Mulla‏ 



394 

Balkh, with the takhalluş Himmati, on fol. 508%. 3038. 
Khwajah Hashimi, son of Khwajah ‘Ismat of Bukhara, 
and grandson of Khwajah Muhammad Parsi, in ‘Ubaid- 
allâhkhân's time, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, ib. 
3039. Amir Hâshimi, known as Shâhjahângir, one of 
Kâsim-alanwâr's sons, pupil of Jâmi, and mentioned by 
Taki Auhadi ; he is the author of the mathnawi رهظم‎ 

LİN and of a khamsah in imitation of Nizâmi's, ib. 
3040. Hâshimi Farâhi, mentioned in the Haft Iklim, 
ib. 3041. Maulânâ Sie Hâshimi, of Işfahân, 
on fol. 508>. 3042. Hâshimi, a gold-beater, ib. 3043. 
Hashimi Dâr-almarzi, ib. 3044. Amir Hâshimi Kashi, 
during the reigns of Shah Isma‘il and Shah Tahmasp, had 
poetical contests with Kalâmi and Salami, ib. 3045. 
Maulana Hâshimi, identical with Muhammad Hashim, 
who was patronised by Bairâmkhân (see No. 332); he 
was a nephew of Maulana Shah Muhammad Unsi, and 
used at first sometimes Bismili, sometimes Amani as 
takhallus ; at last he fixed upon Hashimi; he died at 
Lâhür, A. m. 970, ib. 3046. Hamdami, with the epi- 
thet Khân'âlam, son of Hamdambeg, who was one of 
Humâyün's Amirs,ib. 3047. Khwâjah Hijri, mentioned 
by Badâ'üni, ib. 3048. Khwâjah Hârün, son of Khwa- 
jah Shams-aldin, the prime minister,on fol. 509%. 3049. 
Amir Humâyün (according to Taki Auhadi, of Samar- 

kand ; according to Sa’ib, in his ضایبر‎ of Asfarâ'in), ib. 

3050. Hamdam Kika, the küka or foster-brother of 
Mirzi Kamran, Babar’s son, on fol. şogb. 3051. 
Khwajah Muhammad Yüsuf Hijri of Rai, was in Tah- 
mâsp's time wazir of Isfahan, and. died A.H. 984 

(chronogram : ارزو ذالمز مک یکم دیدرگ] ز‎ 

to India, became pr iile minister, and got the honorary 
title of Ttimid-aldaulah ; most ii the , Amirs in Shah- 

jahan’s, “Âlamgir's, and Bahâdurshâh's reign belong to 
his offspring, ib. 3052. Hijri of Kumm, a sword- 
maker, on fol. 5102. 3053. Hijri of Rai, may be 
identical with No. 3051, ib. 3054. Hüshi of Hama- 
dân, ib. 3055. Hüshi of Shirâz, ib. 3056. Maulânâ 
Hawâ'i, the brother of Maulânâ Mashriki of Mashhad 
(comp. Rieu ii. p.683),ib. 3057. Hawâ'i, an Indian poet, 

mentioned in the Ül سئافنر‎ ib. 3058. Hawâ'i of Tün, 
ib. 3059. Maulânâ Halâki of Hamadân, ib. 3060. 
Maulânâ Harâti, in Mir ‘Alishir’s service, on fol. ,1و‎ 
3061. Muhammad Hashim, ib. 3062. Mir Abü-alhâshim 
of Abarküh, ib. 3063. Mir Hashim Müsawi,ib. 3064. 
Mirzâ Hashim of Hamadan, mentioned by “Ali Hazin, 
ib. 3065. Mirza Hashim of Artimân, the grandson of 
Mirza Ibrâhim Adham, ib. 3066. Mirzâ Hashim, ib. 
3067. Khwâjah Hashim, lived in Kashmir, ib. 3068. 
Mir Muhammad Hashim, in Kashmir, ib. 3069. Mir 
Hidayat- -allâh of Badakhshân, had under Jahângir a 
jagir in یلودرر‎ and died there, ib. 3070. Khwâjah Hidâ- 
yat-allâh of Rai, under Shâh Tahmâsp and Shâh “Abbâs, 
author of a khamsah, four mathnawis of which bear 
the well-known titles : مان‎ a بم و‎ ded, نيريش‎ 

, 2 ,X ,تفه‎ on fol. g1 10. 3071, Mir Hadi of 
Kazwin, ib. 3072. Mirzâ Hadi of Shahvastân, went 
to India, on fol. grıb. 3073. Mir Hadi Yazdajirdi, ib. 
3074. Mir Muhammad Hadi Kashi, ib. 3075. Mir 
Hadi Müsawi, ib. 3076. Shaikh Hadi of Astarâbâd, 
ib. 3077. Mir Hadi, brother of the poet Mirza Bur- 

his son went 
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Wahib, a great chronogram-writer, ib. 3009. Hakim 
‘Abdallah Wahdat, originally of Gilan, flourished in 
Kumm; he used first Raghib as takhallus, on fol. 
498>. 3010. Mullâ Wasifi of Hardt, mentioned by 
Taki Auhadi, on fol. 499%. 3011. Mirza Sharaf-aldin 
“Ali, with the takhallus Wafâ, a descendant of Mirza 
Muhammad Hashim Husaini Kummi from father’s side, 
and of Maulana ‘Abd-alrazzik Fayyâd from mother’s 
side; went to Dihli in Muhammadshah’s reign, ib. 3012. 
Mirza Husain Farahani, with the same takhalluş Wafâ, 
was wazir of Sadikkhan Zand and his son Ja‘farkhan, 
the pâdishâh of Shiraz, on fol. 500% 3013. Mirza 
Ibrâhim Wafa, lived in Zamindawar, and was for some 
time chief munshi under the Afghânshâhs, ib. 3014. 
Mulla Muhammad Kazim Wafa, lived in Tüsirkân, a 
village near Hamadan, ib. 3015. ‘Alimardinbeg Wafâ, 
cousin of Nawwâb Kulikhân, who mentions him in his 

 -‎ ib. 3016. Another poet, with the takhalارعشلا ضاير,
luş Wafâ, ib. 3017. Wahidi of Kumm, ib. 3018. 
Nawwab “Alikulikhân Shamkhali, with the takhallus 
Walih, the well-known author of the ارعشلا ضاير‎ 

and the hero of the mathnawi ,ناطلس هلاو‎ ib. 3019. 
Shaikh ‘Abdallah, with the takhallus Wahdat, a son of 
Shaikh Ahmad Sirhindi; he made the pilgrimage to 
Makkah and Madinah, on fol. 502b. 3020. Murtadâ 
“Alibeg, with the takhallus Wald, a companion of 
Nawwab Sarbalandkhân, on fol. 503%. 3021. Shaikh 
Nür-al'ain, with the takhallus Wakif, lived in a village 
near Lâhür, where his father acted as kâdi; he was 
contemporary with Mirzâ Muhammad Furüghi of Isfa- 
han, late of Kirmân, who was king of poets at Kabul, 
ib. 3022. Shaikh Wajh-aldin of the Panjab, a pupil of 
the preceding poet, on fol. 503%. 3023. Mulla Tabib 
Wafi of Kashmir, ib. 3024. Wasil of Kashmir, lived 
in Shâhjahânâbâd, ib. 3025. Mirzâ Muhammad Zaman 
Widâd, in Ahmadshâh's reign, on fol. 504%. 6 
Mirza Wirdibeg, with the takhallus Wâşili, pupil of 
Mir Shams-aldin Fakir of Dihli, died ۸۰۲۲, 1215, three 
years before the composition of this tadhkirah, in 
Lucknow, 92 years old, ib. 3027. Mirzâ Hâtimbeg 
Wâfi of Dihli, pupil of the same Shams-aldin, per- 
sonally known by the author, ib. 3028. Muhammad 
Wasilkhan, with the takhallus Wâşil, lived in Kashmir, 
and was a pupil of Mirzâ Kirâmi; he died, 82 years 
old, in Lucknow, A.H. 1217, ib. 3029. Khwajah 
Humâm-aldin of Tabriz, contemporary with Sa'di; 
according to Daulatshâh he was a pupil of Khwajah 
Nasir of Tüs, and contemporary with Maulânâ Kutb- 
aldin “Allâmah; he died A.H. 713, ib. 3030. Sayyid 
Haibat-allah, on fol. 504. 3031. Haibat-allâh Ham- 
gar, ib. 3032. Haibatbeg, the grandson of Tahmâsp 
Kuli Sultân, the Shah of Bandar-i-Lâr, ib. 3033. 

Maulana Badr-aldin Hilâli, - in Mir ‘Alishir’s service, 

author of the mathnawis انو هاش‎ and ,بقشاعلا تافص.‎ 
ib. 3034. Hadrat 1 padishah, fell from the 
roof of a castle A. H. 962 (chronogram: slosh نویامه‎ 

 -‎ on fol. 506. 3035. Mirza Hindal, Huداتفا ماب زا)ر
maytin’s younger brother, on fol. 507%. 3036. Mau- 
lana ‘Abdallah Hâtifi, Jâmi's nephew and pupil, author 
of the همان متر‎ died A.H. 927 (double chronogram : 

 ‎ s2) ib. 3037. Maulana Ghiyath ofنارعاش ‎ andناهشرعاش
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‘Adilshah of the Dakhan, ib. 3111. Ya'küb 1 
Ustajlü Kizilbash, ib. 3112. Mir Ya‘kabi of Kumm, 
ib. 3113. Maulana Yakini of Yazd, wrote Persian and 
Turkish poetry, praised by Mir ‘Alishir, ib. 3114. 
Shaikh Jamal-aldin Yakini, ib. 3115. Maulana Yâri 
of Yazd, mentioned by Taki Auhadi, ib. 3116. Mau- 
lana Yamini of Simnân, in Shah Tahmâsp Safawi’s 
reign,ib. 3117. Mir Yainus of Abhar, went to India under 
Jahangir, onfol. 515%. 3118. Maulana Yüsufi,a physician, 
in Babar’s service, and friend of Mir ‘Alishir, a clever 
rubâ'i and kit'ah writer, ib. 3119. Amir Yüsuf Asamm 
(the deaf one), of Astarâbâd, ib. 3120. Khwâjah Yüsuf, 
son of Khwâjah Rukn-aldin of Khurâsân, a descendant 
of Abü Sa'id bin Abü-alkhair, ib, 3121. Yüsufbeg 
Câwushlü ,(ولشواح)‎ one of Shâh Tahmâsp's Amirs, ib. 

3122. Khwâjah Yüsuf Jübâri of Bukhârâ, mentioned 
by Sâ'ib, ib. 3123. Shaikh Yusuf of Patna, mentioned 
by Taki Auhadi, ib. 3124. Muhammad Yüsuf of 
Jarbâdkân, in Shâh “Abbâs time, mentioned by 
Taki Auhadi, ib. 3125. Mirzâ Yüsufkhân, went to 
India under Akbar, mentioned in Mir “Alâ-aldaulah's 
tadhkirah, on fol. 515. 3126. Muhammad Yüsuf of 
Kashmir, ib. 3127. Yüsufbeg, may be identical with 
No. 3121. 3128. Muhammad Yüsufbeg Shâmlü ; his 
poetry is in the style of Mirzâ Jalâl Asir,ib. 3129, 
Mir Yüsuf “Ali, ib. 3130. Yüsuf “Ali Jalâir, ib. 3131, 

Yüsuf Küsa (45,9, beardless; in the index, 24.5) 
Karabaghi, ib. 3132. Yahyâ Uzbeg, in Shah ‘Abbas’ 
service, ib, 3133. Yamini of Karaj, in Shah Tahmâsp's 
service, ib. 3134. Yüsuf of Khwânsâr, ib. 3135. 
Mulla Yagâna of Balkh, ib. 3136. Yahyâkhân Munshi, 
of the Afshâr tribe, son of Mirzâ Bâbar, who had gone 
to India; he was bom A.m. 1079, in Lâhür; went, 
twenty years old, to Iran; then returned to India, and 
entered A'Zamshâh's service; under Muhammad Far- 
rukhsiyar he was Kausbegi, and under Muhammadshah 
he became chief munshi; he died at Shâhjahânâbâd 
(the date given here, 1102, is of course a mistake) ; his 
son, Munshi Kalim Allabkhan, was the author's friend, 
ib. 3137. Jalâlâi Yakin of Kâshân, on fol. 5162. 3138, 
Mahmüd, with the takhalluş Yatim, went to India, 
but returned afterwards to his native place Yazdajird, 
ib. 3139. Yazdân Kuli, a Turk of Bukhara, ib. 3140. 
Mirzâ Yahya, a nephew of Mirzâ Tahir Wahid, ib. 
3141. Yarak of Kazwin, ib. 3142. Jamâl-aldin Yüsufi, 
ib. 3143. Muhammad Ashraf Yaktâ of Kashmir, was 
still alive in the beginning of Muhammadshâh's reign, 
ib. 3144. Kisrâsingh, with the takhalluş Yaksân, 
a Khatri, lived in Shâhjahân(âbâd), ib. 3145. Muham- 
mad “Âkil Yaktâ, ib. 3146. Ahmad Yârkhân Yakta, 
son of Allâhyârkhân; his ancestors had gone from 
Turkistân to India, and become Amirs under the 
Timüride Sultâns; he was a contemporary of “Akil 
Yaktâ, and lived till the end of Muhammadshâh's 
reign, ib. 3147. Shah Yakin, went as dervish to Dihli, 
on fol. 516. 3148. Yüsufbeg of Bukhara, died a few 
years before the completion of this tadhkirah. This 
copy (which appears to be unique, in Europe at least) 
was finished the rıth of Safar, A. H.1224—A.D. 1809, 
March 28. 

Ff. 516; 4 cols., each ll, 25; Nasta'lik; size, 15 in. by 8} in. 
(ELLToT 895.) 
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han, ib. 3078. Another poet, with the takhallus of 
Hadi, ib. 3079. Mirza ‘Abd-albadi, son of ‘Ali Ridâi 
Tajalli, ib. 3080. Muhammad ‘Ashik, with the takhal- 
lus Himmat, a pupil of Miyân Nasir ‘Ali, was in the 
service of Himmatkhân Bahadur, son ۶ه‎ 2 
Bahadur Kokultash ‘Alamgiri, the principal of the 
Amirs of his age, ib. 3081. Mirzâ Himmat, of the 
princely family of Nimrüz, traced his descent back to 

_ Jamshid ; his ancestors had gone to India in Jahan- 
gir’s time, ib, 3082. Mirzâ Himmat, that is, Khwajah 
Muhammad; his father had been in Shah ‘Abbas’ 
service, and he was in that of “Abbâs Il,ib. 3083. 
Himmatkhân, son of Islâmkhân, in Aurangzib’s 
service, died A.H. 1og1 (chronogram: ناخ تمه یاه‎ 

 ‎ is gone, viz. 1096ناخ تمه ‎ that is, the Hé ofثتفر,
minus 5), ib. 3084. Hidâyatkhân (in the index, 
Hidayat Husain) of Shiraz, ib. 3085. Mirza Hidâyat, 
son of the Shaikh-alislâm of Mashhad, on fol. 5122. 
3086. Humâi of Astarâbâd, ib. 3087. Maulana Ham- 
dami of Hamadân, ib. 3088. Hamdami of Shiraz, ib. 
3089. Hamdami of Harat, ib. 3090. Hatifi of Kazwin, 
ib. 3091. Muhammad Zamanbeg Himmat, a Turk of 
Ardabil, ib. 3092. Mirza Aba ‘Ali Hâtif, grandson of 
Mirza Isma'il Ima, who had gone in early youth with 
his father from Isfahan to India, in Muhammadshâh's 
reign ; Hâtif was in the service of Mir Shams-aldin 
Fakir of Dihli, and died, a few years before the date of 
this book, in Lucknow, ib. 3093. Sayyid Ahmad Hatif, 
contemporary with Mir Mushtak, Mirza Tüfân, Haji 
Lutf ‘Ali Adhur, Muhammad ‘Ashik, and Mirzâ Sabüh, 

in Isfahan, ib. 3094. Hijri of نانيوك‎ (probably نانابوک‎ 
near Isfahan), met with the author of this tadhkirah several 
times in Allahabad, on fol. 512>. 3095. Nawwâb Sa'd- 
allâhkhân Hidâyat, son of ‘Inayat-allahkhan Kashmiri 
“Alamgiri; he fell a victim to the calumny of the 
Amirs under Muhammad Farrukhsiyar, who put him 
to death, ib. 3096. Maimanatkhân Humai of Kashmir, 
on fol. 5132. 3097. Sayyid Hadi ‘Alikhan bin Amir- 
khan, with the takhallus Hadi, cousin to Nawwab 
Ni'mat-allâhkhân (see No. 2921), ib. 3098. Humâyün 
Majid of Hamadân, ib. 3099. Kâdi “Abdallâh Yakini 
Lahiji, ib. 3100. Kadi Yahyâ Lâhiji, the nephew of the 
preceding poet, went to India in the beginning of Shâh- 
jahan’s reign ; later on he settled in Kâshân, and is there- 
fore often styled Kashani, ib. 3101. Mir Yahyâ Kashi, 
is, according to Naşirâbâdi (so here, see with regard 
to this spelling, Rieu i. p. 368), identical with Yahya 
Lahiji; he went in Shâhjahân's time to India, became 
his librarian as well as the panegyrist of Sultén Muham- 
mad Dara Shuküh, and died a. H. 1074 (chronogram : 

 -‎ his family was origiیایحا)ر ”=‎ wدرک وچ ?‎ asدادناج
nally of Shirâz, but his father had settled in Kâshân د‎ 
he is the author of a mathnawi, on fol. 513P. 3102. 
Haji Ismâ'il, with the takhalluş Yahya, on fol. 5142. 
3103. Amir Yahyâ of Kazwin, mentioned in the Haft 
Iklim, ib. 3104, Maulânâ Yâri of Shiraz, mentioned 
in the same work, ib. 3105. Maulânâ Yâri of Astarâ- 
bad, ib. 3106. Yahyâ Lari, on fol. 514>. 3107. Yar Mu- 
hammad Akhta, in Husain Mirzâ's service, ib. 3108. 
Mulla Yahyâ Jan Lâhiji, ib. 3109. Sultân Ya'küb bin 
Hasanbeg bin'Uthmânbeg, the protector of Bâbâ Fighâni 
of Shirâz, Kâdi “İsâ, and Bâbâ Naşibi; he had poetical 
contests with Sultân Husain Mirza, ib. 3110. Yüsuf 
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 هللا لاساو هقاطلاو عسولا ردعب ‏(eel هلباعلا تمت
ale?دا ‏ aes e es eiوب تل لوس ‏ 

 ارفو همف رطن نط هللا محرو هیلع ردافو هب ريدحو هداجالا
 صمعنو وفعنو ‏.Line loot هرمالو هبساص)ل اعد ههم

 وا هبلع دمتعم ریغ وهو یرابخا ‏Sal رثکا ناف هتالز نع

 نامر یف ناف ‏ele لوعت نا قعست ‏Yel ومو یرطن
Jub7 نادلبلا نم ناک امیرف ارشک ابلقت بلعس ‏ 

 5 رذعلاو ابو ارومغم یضالا یفو ارومعم نامرلا یق

 نو د و تل رم ‏Se هدف خو
 یوارلا ‏we هدهعلاو ۰ دم لوععلا یم ‏e الو دعاو

 روکدلا میدراد یم رطسال هده بتاک یوارلا ‏de رذللو
We ویسا نج دمعع لا تلخ رععاو كلا ‏٢ 
 لّوعم ومو ‏Hebb فورعلا هللا ‏Pure] نا

In order to enable the reader to compare this version 
with the Arabic text and with the other Persian trans- 
lations we add the following passages : 

Fol. gb, beginning of the work; comp. Ouseley, 

Oriental Geogr a by Ibn Haukal, p. 3: لوا لودج رد‎ 

 لا تر ‏es نسو تت توس
 گرزب اههارو كلامم رب تسا مسقنم نآو ذوش یم هتفگ

 رتشیب نآ بصخو ریخو رترومعم ‏Ül تمسق راهچ رب
 ‏Pee نآرد ترامعو رتوکس نآ تسایس تماتساو

 میلقا نآ لصاو بطق لبابو تسا رهش ناریا تکلمم
 زد تکلمم نآ حو دنیوگ یم ‏Wh تکلمم )رت او تسا

 تیام زا دش هتف ۲ یبییت ی رها دیسر

 دم رنک زاو درگ سلدناو ‏Gat رممو ماه
Egنیمزب ‏ yalaیردتو لباکب ات تسا هتسویپ ناتلُمو ‏ 

pel یارو ام نیص تکلمم زاو دش هتفرگ ی‎ ez e 

 ٢ ‎یمسلعا یکی ره ذش هدرک ذای هک اهکلامم نیاو
 ‎مور کلا رد دنا کرزد ‎ ageدودح تمامیت تسا

 ‎هبلاقص ‎ SGتسنآ كددرن ‎ Jaeريرسو سوز (‎ Yİنمراو
 ,‎ ailتسا لخاد دنه تکلمم ردو ذراد ناداسرت ندد

 ‎تب را تو تر رس ‎ ye aesذراد ناشیا
 ‎تل تب نګ رد هل ی = ناهایس یاهرهشو

 ‎ Gl > g5دشت هذاد حرش دنراد نطو مدرم زا نآ
 ‎ Cageلاوحا م اطسنا كنآ «‎ WLتنایدو نیدب ناهج

 ‎مکحو ,‎ ilیب لاصخ نیزا ناشیاو تسا ميقتسم

 ‎تکلمم ذش بجاو سپ دنزادن یطخ چه لیبق نیزاو درهب
 ملا ناهایس زا یصعب ‏Gİ ندرک ‏3b هناکاذج ارناشیا

1 Rubbed out. ? Hole in the paper. 
3 Rubbed out, but the traces of these two words seem to be 

visible, 
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Suwar-albuldan نادلبلا)‎ ys) 
A work on geograpby in Persian, translated from 

Iştakhri's Arabic book Masâlik-al Mamâlik, see Rieu i. 
p. 416. The Persian editor calls himself, on 101, 24, 1. 3, 
‘Muhammad bin As‘ad bin ‘Abdallah. 

The title given above is written on the first page, 
perhaps by another hand, if it is not simply retraced by 
a second hand; it does not occur in the book itself, but 
is confirmed by Sir W. Ouseley in his Travels, vol. i. 
pp. xix, 328, ag and vol. iil. p. 554 

 ‏:Beginning ار یدنوادخ اصحاو دح یب ناو رش

 ۳ شمرک ‏BiLe SUI لالژ عبنم شمع ۀناتسآ هک
zt is dedicated to a prince, whom he calls, on fol. 24, 

 او برعلا كولم یلوم ‏a معنلا یلو مظعا ناطلس

iğ دچمال دحوالا لجال ریبکلا ریمالا‎ al نازق‎ a 
 .‎ ‘Kazan, son of Tükultimür:لکوت رفظلار

This prince finds a geographical work with mee 

 ‏.written in Arabic, on fol 2«: عضو هک تار د یتقو ات

 روکذمو رزقم نارد روعاو لوادجو (!) كيلامم حرشو میلاقا
 ‏LS نیا ‏Eales رد هک ذومرف ذاتفا رظن اروا تمدخ دوب
 فلوم < شا ذود دهاوخ رایسب ‏(Peele ارام تمذخ

yi İZA, Heلا تسا هتخادردو هتخاس < ‏" 

örders Muhammad bin As'ad to translate it into Persian‏ 

in an accurate, but simple way, omitting the rhetorical‏ 
ornaments and obscure words. As to the use which‏ 

 ‏.his work is to afford, he says, on fol 2«: نیزا دوصقمو

 تکلمم فارطا طسبو نادلب عاضواو قرط تفاسم نتسناد
 تغالب ‏Yt داریاو تحاصف نایب راهظا هن تسناطواو.

As to his disposition he explains, that he first gives 
a suryey of the whole, afterwards proceeding to details, 

on fol. 32: لامجا قیرطب میلاقاو تكلامم تمامت لوا‎ 

Me ee elle 

 ‎ yek owsذیامن تردابم ن < كاردا رد

 ‎یکیره نازا دعبو. ‎ elذیآ هتفگ ےقنمو حرم هلح
This version, being closely related to that other Persian 

abridgment of Istakhri’s work, which Sir W. Ouseley 
edited under the title, ‘The Oriental Geography of Ibn 
Haukal, etc.,’ London, 1800, has the same arrangement 
of materials. The maps are carefully drawn. 

This copy is throughout very carefully written. The 
date, however, is so badly written, that we are not quite 
certain how to read it. It seems to be A.H. 670, Dhü- 
alka‘dah=June, A.D. 1272; we read: هدعق‎ 63 9b, 5 
DU cee © 

This is the ee s autograph, as is evident from the 
following note, written on the last page in the original 
handwriting : 
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Fol. 70, 1. pen.; comp. Ouseley, Oriental Geography رطافو لوقعلا بهاوو دوجولا بجاو‎ ola ضیفمو تاذلا‎ 

 ‏gi تاومسلاو ضرالا.

The average of the pictures in this volume does not 
stand on the highest level of Eastern art, though a great 
many of them are executed very accurately ‘and care- 
fully. The first two pages are surrounded by a richly 
ornamented border. 

The MS. is not dated; we find, however, the follow- 
ing note on the first page: 114v ةنس لاوس ۱۳ مهدزاود‎ 

 ,‎ (‘entered[the library] on the r2th of Shawwalهدس لحاد
A.H. 1197’). It is very carefully written, and may be 
from two to three centuries old. 

A quite modern hand has prefixed to the whole a 
table of contents on five leaves. 

Ff. 331, ll. 14; written in a very careful Nasta'lik ; size, 113 in, 
by 63 in. [OusELEY 312.) 
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Another copy of the same work. 
The wording here sometimes differs from Ouseley 312, 

but we do not consider these discrepancies sufficient 
ground for assuming another translation. 

The numerous illustrations of this copy are very bad. 
It is of a much later date than the previous copy. 

Ff, 283, ll. 19; cursive Nasta'lik; size, 11} in. by 74 in. 
 [.‎ 313[0نوصتصت
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A large portion of another Persian paraphrase of the 
first part of Kazwini’s cosmography, different from the 
preceding one. Beginning and end wanting. 

Jİ تسنانماک‎ corresponding to p. 10, 1. 6, in the 

Initial words: 

original,text, edited by Wüstenfeld. 

 سفن یاهماج و دوش ‏ails مدرم قوقح

ek, corresponding to p. 440, last line but two,11 یک ‏ 

Last words : 

in the Arabic original. There is, however, a large 
portion missing on fol. 345; for the translator goes 
suddenly over from ليا‎ to برقع‎ (that is, from p. 386 i in 
the original to p. 439). 

Ff. 346, ll. 17; Nasta'lik ; illustrations throughout ; size, 9? in. 
by 52 in. (LavD. 132.) 
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Sair-albilad (دالبلا ریس)‎ 
Persian translation of the second part of 756 

cosmography, the ,دالبلا راثآ‎ entitled Sair- albilad, and 
composed by grisea wa Murâd bin ‘Abd-alrahman 
(see the author’s name and the title on fol. 24, ll. 7 and 
8, and fol. 34, last line but one). 

 ‏:Beginning دح زا نوریب ساپس و ساسا یلاع دمح

 ۳ ار ‏SAN ثلام سایق و
The first of the three mukaddimât of the original 

work: ثادحا یوسب‎ sacl özle رد‎ Jol Seite, begins 

on fol. 3b, 1. 4. 

Iklim I on fol.8b, II on fol. 64b, 111 on fol. 122۳و‎ 

by Ibn Haukal, p. 134:‏ 

Tyبرسم ی ‏ 
choyعيب سراب ‏ Styنآردو دننک یم مهردب ‏ shoرانید ‏ 

 سراد رد مهرد رهو ذشاب یم ‏.fol) 719( صرع دننام

 ‏yel ماند هيرجس مایا زا اذه انموی یلا یم برض

 تفه نزوب مرد هد ره ناشیا ءاهنزوو دشاب یم نمنمولا
 تسا یواستم ناشیا اهمهرد نزو ست تسا رانید

obتمامتو نمی رد هانانچ دشاب یم ناصقنو ‏ 

asياو رک ‏ atهاو ‏ matېي ليک رد ‏ 
 ‏Sp یکیو ‏Ss co See و زور ی

ry Sansرازه زا ‏ deesردو دشاب یم مهرد ‏ 
 تسا هذادن ناشن سک رادقم ‏pik Sp رد & ‏Siw عضوم

aناو تسدادع» هت رک کس لا ‏ 
 تمامت رد ‏Cee داو دشاب یم مهرد تصشو تسیود

 اتو ارناشیا ‏we ST تسا لمعتسم سراپو مالسا اهرهش
 اف ردو تسلتس نیا وهم کرم اه تم ید

 مهرد دص راهچ رخصابو تسا ‏or دصحت رم كيره

 مهرد دصیس روباس ردو مهرد داتسهو تسیود هریزج ردو

 تسا مهرد لهچو تسیود هرخ رمشدرا یجاود زا یضعد ردو

sb.میلقا نآ اهلیک ندرک ‏ al‏ 
Sir W. Ouseley acquired this MS. in Shirâz, Septem-‏ — 

ber, ۰‏ 

Ff. 159, 1.17; large, clear Naskhi و‎ size, 13 in. by Zin. 
(OUSELEY 373.] 
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‘Ajé'ib-almakhlikat (تاقولغلا بئاجع)‎ 
Persian translation of the first part ofthe Arabic cosmo- 

graphy of Zakariyyâ bin Muhammad bin Mahmüd Alkaz- 

wini ینیوزقلا یومکلا دومع# نب دمع+ نب)‎ BS Ouseley 

313 has instead of ,(یومکلا تومکلا‎ ), who died ۸۰۲۲, 68 2 = 
A.D. 1283. The name of the translator is not known. 
According to a note in a MS. at Vienna (see G. Fliigel, 
ii. p. 506) the title of this translation would be iis? 

 ,‎ . This version, along with all the illustrationsبئارغلا
was printed in Lucknow, A.H.1284=A.D. 1866; another 
edition was lithographed at Taharân A.H. 1264 =A. D. 
1847; see Triibner’s Record, No. 45 (May 15, 1869), 
p. 467. The original work was edited by F. Wiisten- 
feld, Göttingen, 1849 (Zakariya ben Muhammad ben 
Mahmud ale Cazwini's Kosmographie, Erster Theil 

 ‎ and partly translated intoتاقولخما بیاعع باتک)ب
German by Dr. H. Ethé, Kazwini's Kosmographie, Die 
Wunder der Sehöpfung, Erster Halbband, Leipzig, 

1868. See Rieu ii. p. 462 sq.; Catalogue des Manuscrits 
et Xylographes, p. 258; H. Khalfa, iv. p. 188; S. de 
Sacy, Chrestomathie Arabe, rst ed. iii. p. 414 sg. 

Beginning : çö ای مهللا‎ Wat ءایربکلاو كل ةمظعلا‎ 
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 مالسلا و ةولصلاو میدرکم تخ - ماجنا وا تشادن بئارغ نوچ
It begins with two chapters in praise of God and‏ 

Muhammad, the third opens thus :‏ 

 ناد بئاچع نآ دش بئارغ نیا - ناهج ود ٌةنومن و باتکود

Sy >دما مسلط نیاو جنگی کی نآ ‏ دمآ مسق ود همه ملاع ‏ 

 تستاداهش نآو تسعرف هچ ناو - تستابیغم وا لصا تمسق

 یمسا ادج ببسناز شمدرک - یمسق دش عرف و لصازا كيرم

 یلعالا بتاجع یناث مسا = ایندلا بتارغ لوا مسا

(comp. fol. 3, I. 2). In this division we recognise 
the Mukaddimat and the two Makâlât of the original, 
the order being inverted, ایندلا بتارغ‎ corresponds to the 
second makâlah, ,تایلفسلا یف‎ and یلعالا‎ Sis to the 
first makâlah, تایولعلا ین‎ That agrees icompletely with 
the above-given division of the whole ةارم‎ and with the 
contents of this copy, which comprises in the main 
only the second makâlah of the original (the first 
makâlah was reserved for the third bab). The author, 
however, does not seem to have confined himself to the 
information given by Kazwini, but to have used other 
works besides, as he sometimes makes additions, which 
are not found in the Arabic original. After having 
given the division the author proceeds to state that he 
does not intend to write a highly polished poem full of 
pleasing tales, but a plain, instructive work, and com- 
mences the book with an explanation of the words بيرغ‎ 
and بیچگر‎ the creator and creation, followed by a 
poetical description of all the wonderful things in this 
world, arranged upon the whole in the same manner as 
Kazwini's work, viz. inanimate things ,(تادامج)‎ general 
geography, about longitude and latitude, mountains, 
wells, lakes, seas, islands, minerals, plants, birds, huge 
beasts, Ghüls, monkeys, different sorts of men, and man 
himself. A lacuna after fol. ۰ 

This work is styled in the colophon, :یلعالا بتارغ‎ 
by Daulatshâh, بئارغلا بئاجعر‎ and by Sir Gore 
Ouseley (Catal., p. 2), تاقولخمما‎ lee. 

This copy was finished the 25th of Ramadan, a. H. 
 .‎ D. 1607, January 24و سه 101

Ff. 192, 2 coll., each bordered by small gold stripes, Il. 15 ; 
small illuminated frontispiece; Nasta'lik ; size, 82 in. by 4} in. 

|ELLToT 47.] 
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A shorter copy of the same work. / 
Another copy of the same second bâb of Adhuri's 

Mirât, entitled Gharâ'ib-aldunyâ, beginning and ending 
in the same way as the preceding MS.; but much 
shorter than that, and differing from it in the subdivi- 
sions and the number of baits in each chapter. For 
instance, on fol. وخ‎ there are wanting, between 11, 2 and 3, 
18 baits (comp. Elliot 47, fol. 7>, 1. 8—fol. 82, 1.11); on 
fol. 18>, between Il. 15 and 16, 9 baits (comp. Elliot 47, 
101. 284, 1. 4 sq.); on fol. 19%, between Il. 5 and 6, 18 
baits ; on fol. 249, between Il. 1 and 2, 6 baits; between 
ff. 52> and 53°, 5 baits; and so on through the whole 

Dd 

GEOGRAPHY, ETC. 

IV on fol. 250, Von fol. 443%, VI on fol. 522, VII on 
fol. 551%. It is dedicated to Nawwâb Müsawikhân. No 
date. Fol. ۲۵2۶ is left blank, and consequently there is 
a small lacuna. Some of the first and last pages are 
more or less effaced and damaged. Ff. 84, 560, and 
5618 are quite illegible. 

Ff. 561, ll. 14; large Nasta'lik ; size, 131 in. by 8 in.; illumi- 
nated frontispiece. [OusELEY App. 45.] 
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Âthâr-albilâd wa akhbâr-al'ibâd رابخاو دالبلا رات)‎ 
 ‎دابعلا).

Another abridged Persian paraphrase of the second 
part of Kazwini's cosmography, beginning with the 
same Arabic preface as the original work, viz. : علا‎ 

 ‎كل ‎ İSİ YİLةمظعلا و ‎ clasای كئاقبل ماودلاو
 ‎لا تاذلا مق.

Then follows, instead of the three mukaddimas, which 
are entirely omitted here, a short preface of the trans- 
lator, who hides his name; and immediately after that 
begins the first Iklim, on fol. 32. The second begins on 
fol. 34>, the beginning of the third is not found, as 
there is a large lacuna between ff. 64 and 65 (fol. 64 
corresponding to p. go in Wüstenfeld's edition, and fol. 
65 to p. 104 of the same, so that a small remainder of 
the second and a good portion of the third Iklim are 
missing). The fourth Iklim begins on fol. 142, the 
Jifth on fol. 307%, the sixth on fol. 376», the seventh on 
fol. هوا‎ The right order of ff. 218-223 is: 218, 220, 
219, 222, 221, 223. This translation is much shorter 
than the original work, many less important parts of 
the Arabic text having been left out entirely, and many 
others given in a more concise form. Copied a.H, 1021 
—A.D, 1612, 1613. 

Ff. 423, 11.15: small, but clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis- 
Piece ; size, 7} in. by 33 in. [Fraser 149.] 
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Gharâ'ib-aldunyâ ایندلا)‎ 1s). 
A poetical abridgment of the second half of Kazwini's 

 ‎ ls (the first or cosmographical part of hisتاقولخما
famous work), by Jalâl-aldin Hamzah Âdhuri of Asfar- 
Win, who lived in the time of Shahrukh and died A.H. 
806—A.D. 1461, 1462 (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
P- 315, and the colophon of this copy, fol. 1924). The 
same author's name appears in another copy of this 
work, India Office, No. ,و‎ We learn at the same 
time from that copy, No. د وغ‎ and another in the same 
library, No. 78, that this work forms only the second 
bab of a much larger poetical cosmography by Adhuri, 
entitled whys, the mirror. Adhuri divided his whole 
composition into the four following bâbs : 

 ;‎ eایندلا بتارغ: 3. یلعالا .‎ ile; 2یربکلا .1
 ,‎ OLS; comp. India Office, No. 78, fol. 5°افصو یعس .4
1 ,I-1r. Our copy contains only the second bdb of this 

 : ‎ beginningتارمر

 هاوک تانئاک لک رب تسوک - هللا مس هب منکیم

and concluding with the following bait : 

 ادتبا

- 1 
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The chapter le; fol. 154», 1. 16-01. 155, 1. 8. 
 .157‎ 1. 14و 1. 101-13. 157و .‎ folةراشالا رسد ۳

 .‎ fol. 1589, 1. 7-101. 1608, 1. 10تیاکحر
0 ۳ fol. 1618, ll. 3-۰ 
5 ağ fol. r62b, 1. 9-01. 1639, 1. 2. 
7 Bl Kas, fol. 166%, 1. 7-101. 171b, 1. ۰ 
a 5 fol. 173, 1. 4-101. 1749, 1. ۰ 
> ۳ fol. 176%, 1. 13-101. 1784, 1. ro. 

 .178‎ 1. 4-401. 179%, 1. 4و .‎ folو
x 3 ff. 1808-181, 1. 13. 
Si 3۸ fol. 1839, 1۰9-101, 1874, last line. 
: ٢ ff. ۲88۲-189۲, 1. ۰ 

On the other hand, ff. 861-8۹5, 1. 6 of this copy 
have another place in Elliot 47, see there, fol. 189%, 1. 13— 
fol. 1918, last line; and fol. 88, 1. 5—fol. 89> of this 
copy are not found in Elliot 47. 

This copy contains a considerable number of very 
remarkable illustrations, many of which are not badly 
done; they are painted in gold ink on white ground, 
and except the brown and flesh-colour, other colours 
appear very rarely. 

There is no date, but a note (of a different hand) on 
fol. 12: ‘examined on the 23rd Muharram, A. H. 1105’ 
— September 24, A.D.1693. This copy is very carefully 
written, and may be 300 years old. 

Ff. ,وک‎ 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik ; size, و‎ in. by نص‎ 
(OusELEY 48.] 
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“Ajâ'ib-albuldân نادلبلا)‎ Cls*). 
An anonymous Persian compendium of cosmography, 

partly based on the میلاقا‎ and the بئارغلا‎ as? (see 
Nos. 396 and 397 above), and dedicated to Khwajah 
Habib-allâh. It is divided into a mukaddimah (on 
mathematical and physical geography), two makâlas 
(the first containing a short description of the principal 
countries and cities in the seven climates, the second 
being an astronomical abridgment), and a khatimah. 

 تسا فوقوم نآرب دصاقم هک یایشا نایب د 576
on fol. 4.‏ 

 ناب ‏(sl میلاقا نیبعتو ضرا تحاسم رد لوا ةلاقم

on 101. ۰ ۱تسا قلعتمر ‏ 

Sleةَلعتم ناب هچنآو بکاوکو كالفا تفرعم رد میود ‏ 
on fol. 8تسار ‏ 

 نید عورف ملع رد تایفخ ‏s3L رد ‏vi رد همناحر

on fol. 178» in several mas'alas.‏ 

 ‏Beginning : یذلا لل دملل فورلا ‏il yi هللا ~

SN هدیب‎ “Ul لک‎ 
Although the beginning differs, there is scarcely any 

doubt but that it is identical with the cosmographical 
treatise noticed in Rieu i. p. 417, and compiled about 
A.H. 908 or gog=A.D. 1502, 1503, for the wazir of 
Khurâsân, Ghiyâth-aldin Khwajah Habib-allâh. 

The contents of all the single paragraphs of this 
work are marked in Latin on the margin, probably by 
Sir Gore Ouseley. 

No date. 
Ff. 192, ll. 9; large Nasta'lik; worm-eaten; size, 6} in. by 

42 in. ) 008887 App. 90.] 
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copy. Besides that, there are entirely missing in this 

copy the following parts of Elliot 47: 

The chapter ثیدللریسر‎ fol. 8۳, last line—fol. 11, 1. 13 

(probably there is a lacuna in this copy after fol. 5). 

The chapter فاصوا یف‎ Jos, fol. ۰ 

g ,یرخا ةراشا‎ ff. 309-32b, last line. 

 .‎ yi), fol. 35%, 1. 7-fol. 368, 1. roو یرخا

 .‎ , fol. 38و هرظن

 .‎ ast, fol. 425, 1. g—fol. 449, 1. 2د

x ریظن هجو‎ fol. 488, 1. 5-01. 48», 1. ۰ 

5 fol. 545, 1. 10. 

 .fol. 572, 1. 9-01. 57», 1. 12 ٨ ‎د

33 Jute, fol. 592, 1, g-fol. 602, 1. 8. 

» 11. 61>, 1. 3-fol. 64%, 1. 6. 

 .‎ fol. 642, 1. 11-0۱, 64b, last lineةراشالا رس,

fol. 65%, 1. 6-fol. 662, last line. 

4 fol. 66b, 1. 1-101. 67۳و‎ 1. 8. 

o fol. 769, ll. 5-13. 

3 9 fol. 76», 1. g—fol. 864, 1. 12. 

rs fol. 86>, 1. 10-fol. 874, 1. 13. 

Cube, 101, 892, 1. 10-101, 908و‎ 1. 3. 

 ‎ fol. 94%, 1. 2-101, 94», 1. ۰ې <

3 © fol. 94, 1. 6—fol. g6a, 1. 8. 

۹ 4 fol. g6b, 1. 1-101. 974, 1. 8. 

fol. 103%, ll. 6-12.و ‏ 

fol. 104%, 1. 8-101, ۰لصفلار ‏ YE)‏ > 
> > fol. 108, last 1106-101, 110°, 

۱ 

۳ fol. 110, Il. 3-12. 

 ‎ 101, 1 1 12 1, ۲4-101. 1138, ۰ی

8 fol. 113%, ll. 10-۰ 

2 > fol. 114و 1. 101-12, 115و‎ 
last line. 

fol. 11 0, 1. 14-101, 1164, 
last line. 

55 fol. 1174, ll. 4-14. 

 .119‎ 1. 10-101. 121۳, 7و .‎ Fw, folةراشالا <

 .‎ fol. 122, 1, o-last lineلیثشمتر

 .‎ fol. 124», 1. 4-fol. 1284, 1. 10ږ 5

x رو‎ fol. 128, 1 8-101, 1294, 1. 9. 

 ‎ fol. 1332, 1. 14-101. 133P, 1. ۰د تیاکح»

 ږ ةراشالا ‏.Fa, fol. 133, 1. rx—fol وار 1. 14.
٠ > fol. 1362, 1. 7—fol. 137», 1. 3. 

2 ۸ fol. 1398, ll. 1—6. 

Bs 3 fol. 139», 1. 12-101, 141, 1. 4. 

5 fol. r42b, 1. 9-101, 144, 1. 8. 

 .‎ fol. 145), 1. 10-101. 1464, 1. 12لواقتلا رس, <

= 3 fol. 1472, last line-fol. 147», 1.7. 

fol. 148,1. 12-101. 149%, 1 11.نایم رد» ‏ a‏ > 

 : د ‏.fol 151و 1. 1-101. 1524, 1 1.

fol. 153, 1. 7-101. 1548, 1. ۰تیاکحر ‏ 
fol. 1542, 1. 16-01. 1545, 1. ۰وو 23 ‏ 
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And the following on fol. ۶ 

 ۍدقاولا بتاکلا هللا دبع فیلأت ‏Shee تاقبط
 تایالو رکذ ردو همان سرافو دالبلا راثآو تاقولخما بتاجعو

 باتکو ميهفت باتکو هیقابلا راثآو رعملا بئاجتو نامرک

 نا تسل ‏ee اع لس نیوزق رکذ رد داشرا
pri,رابخالا بئتاج و ةيرصنعلا تانتاکلا ‏ 

das’,یقوصلا نسلل وبا بلا بکاوکلا روصو بئارغلا ‏ 
Beمه یناغلبا عمان خیسنتو یرصان قالخاو برغم ‏ 

 مالک لوصاو هقفو تیدحو ریسفت بتک رگیدو وا فیلأتب
 ‏read) تجاح) تحاعم تقوب ‏Oy ره هک نآ ریغو تحالفو
 ر صن لاس ‏SON داتسا اسم رول دنا ےئ

 ‏a هدوب یسوط نیدلا.

See Rieu i. p. 418 sq.; G. Flügel ii. pp. 514, 515; J. 
Aumer, p. 64; S. de Sacy, Mémoires sur diverses anti- 

quités de la Perse, pp. 234, 235; an extract is published 

by B. Dorn, Ausziige aus den Muhammedanischen 
Schriftstellern, ete., pp. al to av. 

The whole is divided into an introduction (site), a 
preface (s»Lss), three chapters ,(هلاقم)‎ and a conclusion 
(soils). See the table of contents on ff. حال‎ 

Introduction on fol. 72: gal عادبا ره‎ 

 ‎مجناو ‎ policyامو ‎ Glanنم كلذب ‎ UWتلفسلاو هیولعلا
“on the order in the creation of spheres, stars, elements, 

and other super- and sublunarian creations connected 
with this.’ 
_Preface, on fol. 49>: لوط حرشو‎ e عر رکذ رد‎ 

ul فارطا فصوو میلاقا ضرعو‎ “mepi THs olkouperns, 

about longitude and latitude of the parts of the world, 
and description of the different parts of the former.’ 

The first chapter, on fol. 54>: دیلاوم نون‎ 

 ‎ 5215 ‘on the creation of the threeناویح و تابنو نداعم (و)
reigns of natural life, minerals, plants, and animals.’ 

The second chapter, on fol. 112۲ : ناسنا عون رکذ رد‎ 

“on the species of man.’ 
The third chapter, on fol. 812: تایالوو دالب فصو رد‎ 

las, ‘about towns, realms, and valleys,’ specially con- 

cerning fran. 
Conclusion, on ff. 3239-3379, about the wonders of 

the world. Beginning: cles بهاوم بهاو نوچ‎ 

According, to the colophon on fol. 337%, this copy 
was made in Lâhür. The date was originally destroyed, 
but was retraced by a later hand and restored as 121 
(the last number being torn off). This would be A.H. 
1210-1219, but evidently the MS. is considerably 
older. he scribe’s name seems to have been Khidr 

Kuli نیرادلا)‎ Gals! ()) .(یلع رضح یتابلا هّللا دبعلا‎ 
On the first page are seals of former possessors, with 
the dates A.H. 1112 and 1188. 

The first volume ff. 1-180, the second ff. 181-337, ll.19; Nas- 
ta‘lik of two different hands, the first, No. 54, ff. 1-140, the 
second the rest; size, 83 in. by 43 in. OUSELEY 54, 55.] 1 
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Risâla-i “Ajâ'ib-almakhlükât تاقولخلا بئاجع)‎ UL). 
Another anonymous treatise on the wonders of the 

ereation, beginning : درجو 1 ار یدنوادخ ساپس و رس‎ 

 ‎زا ام ‎ Geeكاخ ‎ ysغلآ درک دیدپ
The division of this risâlah is not quite clear, there 

are rukns, fasls, dhikrs, ete., but the headings being very 
often omitted, it is impossible to trace them. It begins 
with some wonderful stories from the lives of Iskandar, 

Tukmân, etc.; then follows, on fol. 34%, the first rukn 

on the superlunary things مارجالا بئاچع یف لوالا نګ)‎ Sl 
 ‎ interspersed also with a great number of shortةیولعلا)ر

stories. A chapter on angels, an account of thunder 
and lightning, ete., are likewise found in this rukn. 

The second rukn on the sublunary things seems to 
begin on fol. 39% (heading wanting), and contains many 
subdivisions. We quote the more important ones: 

ya بتاعع‎ ,on fol. 39%, arranged alphabetically, like 

all the following ones; ,راهنالا بئکاچګ‎ on fol. 41>; یف‎ 

 ‎ onلابلل بئاجع یفر ;<‎ on fol. 43نویعلا و رابالا بتاچع,

fol. 44>; رهاولل و راجحالا بئاجع یفر‎ on fol. 47۳: رکذ‎ 

 ,‎ on fol. 51اهریغ و ةروقنلا روضصلا,

The third rukn is not found; the fourth, on cities, 

mosques, and churches, begins on fol. 524 عبارلا نکرلا)‎ 

 -‎ with the following subستانکلا و دجاسلا و دالبلا یف)

divisions : میلاقالاو دالبلا رکذ یقر‎ on fol. 54D; فسخ رکذ‎ 

izah, on fol. 65>; رامثلا و راچشالا یفر هد‎ fol. 67*ز‎ 
۲ ۱ ۳ : ; ۳ i 

 ‎یف ”‎ çö, on fol. 688; öleةلوپجم راچشالا بناج

 ;<‎ on fol. 69اهبئاجع و روبقلا رکذ یفر ;‎ on fol. 692روصلا,
 هتفالخ و ماس نبارکذ, ‏on fol. 720; GLI لچرلا رکذ,

on fol. 732; اع رکد یفر‎ on fol. 75%, ete. 

No date. 

Ff. 31-83, ll. 18; Naskhi; size, 72 in. by 43? in. 
) 008827 App. . 115.[ 
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 ‏Nuzbat-alkulüb (بولقلا ةمزن).

A cosmography by Hamdallâh bin Abi Bakr bin 
Ahmad Almustaufi Alkazwini (see No. 54, fol. 39), the 

author of the Ta'rikh-i-guzida, who died A.H. 750= 
A.D.1349. H. Khalfa describes the work in tom. vi. 
p: 330. The author quotes a poem of his own, called 

Zafar-nâma, No. 54, fol. 4b (mentioned in H. Khalfa iv. 

p.176). On fol. 52 (No. 54) he mentions the death of 
Sultân Aba Sa‘id, a. 1۰ 736. 

In the preface on fol. 3> he enumerates several works, 
which he used in compiling this book : : 

 باتکو یخلب لپس نب دیز یبا فیلأتب میلاقال روص
 كلاملا كلاسمو هللا دبع یبا نب دمحا فیلأتب نایمت

 ناهجو یناسارخ دادرخ نب ‏ll دبع مسات یبا فیلأتب
 ‏(.here is a lacuna in the MS) فیلأتب همان.
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A third copy of the same work. 
Introduction on fol. 78 to fol. 88, 1.43 this is only 

the beginning of the introduction, the greater part 
being wanting. 

Preface on fol. 8%, 1. 5. 
First chapter on fol. ۰ 
Second chapter on fol. 110% 
Third chapter on fol. 1929, 
Conclusion on fol. 2988. 

This copy begins with قابطا نيا قاروا دوسم‎ iv Ul, 
omitting the customary introductory prayer. 

No date. There are, however, several notes on the 
fly-leaf (fol. 14). هدید ضرع‎ ‘examined’ with the dates 
2, 3, 13, 14, 23, that is, A.H. 1002, 1003, 1013, 1014, 
1023. Accordingly this copy must have been finished 
before r002=A.D. 1593. ‘There is no sign of a colla- 
tion. 

Besides the above-noticed lacuna there seem to be 
other minor lacunas, where the original of this copy 
appears to have been destroyed or illegible ; see ff. 143, 
145, 148. 

Ff. 311, ll. دوز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 6 in. 
(OusrLEy 230.] 
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Another copy of the same work. 
Contents : 
A complete table of contents on fol. ۰ 
A fragment, treating of cosmographical matters, 

several stones, etc., on fol. gb, beginning : دنا‎ söyl 

 خلا تفر یبیبط یفراع.
Introduction on fol. gb. 
Preface on fol. 59. 
First chapter on fol. 64%, second chapter on fol. 1508, 

third chapter on fol. 225%. Conclusion on fol. 355P. 

 ‏Beginning: İl بهاوم بهاو نوچ.

The Arabic paging is wrong from the beginning 
down to fol. 53, and from fol. 227 down to the end. 
Finished on a Friday, the 27th of Rajab, A. 1۲, 1024= 
August 21, A.D. 1615, for the library of Mirzâ Ahmad 
Salih Ibn Ghufrânpanâh Mirza Mu‘in-aldin Muhammad, 
by Mirza ‘Ali bin Muzaffar Kâtib. 

Ff. 368, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; many marginal glosses and addi- 
tions; size, 10 in, by 7 in. (ELLror 283.] 

410 
The same. 
Introduction on fol. 75; Preface on fol. 484; Chap- 

ter I on fol. 515; Chapter TI on fol. 120; Chapter ٢ 
on fol. 1802; Conclusion on fol. 283». 

Copied A.H. 1082 =A. D. 1671, 1672. 

Ff. 311, ll. 21; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece; the first 
two pages adorned; size, 103 in. by 6} in. (FRASER 187.] 

411 
The same. 
This copy is arranged in the same way as Elliot 283, 

beginning with the table of contents on fol. 1b, and the 
fragment on fol. 6 Introduction on fol. 11; Preface 
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407 
The same work. 
The list of the works used by Hamdallâh is more 

complete in this copy and in Ouseley 230, the names of 
the authors being added. From the comparison of 
the three MSS. we give the following survey :— 

Suwar-alakalim, by Abi Zaid bin Ahmad bin Suhail 
Balkhi; Ouseley 230, Abü Zaid Ahmad bin Suhail 
Balkhi. 

Kitab-altibyan, by Ahmad bin Abi ‘Abdallah (so 
Ouseley 230; Ouseley 229 has here misplaced the 
names). 

Masâlik-almamâlik, by Abi Kasim ‘Abdallah bin 
Khurdâd Khurâsâni. 

Jahân-nâma, by 
copies, and in Rieu too). 

Tabakat-i-Hamadani, by Abi “Abdallah, the seribe of 

Alwâkidi یدتاولا بتاکر)‎ Ouseley 229, 230; بتاکلا‎ 

 .(‎ Ouseley 54یدقاولا,

“Ajâ'ib-almakhlükât, by Abt Zakariyyâ Muhammad bin 
Mahmid Kirmani Kazwini (Ouseley 230, یسنورف‎ px) 

Athâr-albilâd, by the same author. 
Fârs-nâma, by Ibn-Albalkhi, comprising İrân at the 

time of the Saljük Sultân Muhammad. 
Dhikr-i-wilâyat-i-Kirmâni, by Khwajah Nâşir-aldin 

Munshi-i-Kirmâni. 1 
‘Ajvib-albahr by “Ali bin “İsâ Alharrâni, dedicated to 

the Khalif Almuktadir (Ouseley 230, ردتقمللز‎ Ouseley 
 ‎ردتقلا)» ,229

Âthâr-albâkiyah, by Abü-Raihân Muhammad bin 
Ahmad Birüni Khwarizmi the astronomer. 

Kitab-altafhim, by the same author. 
Kitâb-i-irshâd dar dhikr-i-Kazwin, by Jalil Hafiz 

Halili (so Ouseley 229 ; Ouseley 230, Khalili) Kazwini. 
Risâla-i-Malikshâhi, description of those countries 

which the Saljük Sultân Malikshah had seen; the name 
of the author is not given. 

Ta'rikh-i-Işfahân, by Hafiz ‘Abd-alrahman Muhammad 
bin Ishak Alisfahani. 

Risâlat-alsanjariyyah fi alkâ'inât-al'unşuriyyah, by 
“Umar Sahlâni Sâwaji (Ouseley 230, Sahlan Sâwaji). 

“Ajâ'ib-alakhbâr, Tuhfat-algharâ'ib, Suwar-alkawakib, 
by Shaikh Abü-alhusain Şüfi, dedicated to 'Adud-al- 
daulah. (Ouseley 230 has instead of this : “Ajâ'ib-alakh- 
bâr and Tuhfat-algharâ'ib, by and Dau'-alkawâkib, 
by Abü-alhusain Şüfi, dedicated to “Adud-aldaulah.) 

Ta’rikh-i-Maghrib (Ouseley 230 adds, “by 0: 
Akhlâk-i-Nâşiri and Tanassukh-nama-i-Ikhani (Ous. 

54, Tansikhnâma), by Khwâjah Naşir-aldin Muhammad 
Tüsi. 

Contents : 
Introduction on fol. 5b, 
Preface on fol. 4ob, 
The first chapter on fol. 449. 
The second chapter on fol. 1018, 
The third chapter on fol. 153P. 
Conclusion on ff. 21و‎ 
This carefully written copy is not dated; it is of a 

more recent date than either Ouseley 54 and 55, or 
Ouseley 230. It is collated throughout. The name of 
the scribe is Muhammad Alshirazi. 

Ff. 225, ll. 25; Nashki; size, 9} in. by 5 in. [OusELEY 229. 

(the name missing in all three 
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ethics, ,یروصنم قالخا‎ Ghiyâth-aldin Manşür bin Mir 
Şadr-aldin Muhammad alhusaini alshirâzi, who died 
A.H. 948 or 949 =A.D. 1541 or 1542; comp. Rieu ii. 
p. 826, and G. Flügel 111. p. 292. 

Ff. 10-15” and ff. 738-74», ll. 23; Nasta'ltk ; size, 10} in. by 
52 in. (Laup. 818.) 

415 

Majma'-algharâ'ib بئارغلا)‎ Em). 

Part of a work on cosmography, which according to 
Rieu i. p. 426 was compiled by Sultân Muhammad bin 
Darwish Muhammad al-Mufti al Balkhi for his sove- 
reign, Pir Muhammadkhan (A.H. 963-974=A.D. 1556— 
1566). The preface, however, of this copy seems to 
have been composed at a later time, because it is dedi- 
cated to ‘Abdallahkhan bin Iskandarkhan, a prince of 
the Shaibâniyyah dynasty, who reigned over Transox- 
ania, Kipdâk, Khurâsan, and Turkistân, A.H. 990- 
1006=A.D. 1582-1597. His history is related in Ous. 
269 on ff, 126-1499, His full name was Abü-almu- 
zaffar “Abdallâhkhan Bahadur Ghazi bin Iskandarkhân 
bin Jâni Bög Sultân bin Khwâjah Muhammad Sultân 
bin Abü-alkbairkhân. 

Beginning: هرو ره د هر ضورعم دعب‎ Ll 

 ‎نخس اناد. ‎ wksیار حورشمو 2

The work is divided into fifteen chapters : 

 تسا عقاو كالفا رد هک بئاجعو بئارغ نایبرد ‏١ باب,
on fol. ۰‏ 

 لئاصفو ایبنا لئامشو تازجعمو باسنا رکذ رد ۲ باب
(als, on fol. 16>.‏ 

 اجنآ رد ‏le راسماو دالب نیقب نایب رد ۳ ناب
Eh on fol. 26b,تسا ‏ 

ob, on fol. 55.رکذ رد ۴ ‏ voleیمدآ ‏ 

on fol. 65»,باب, ‏ oتاناویح بتاج رد ‏ 

on fol. 72>.تاتابن بتاجع رد 1 باب, ‏ 

The end of this and all the following chapters, the 
contents of which are stated on fol. 49, are wanting. 

According to a note on the last page this copy was 
finished the 12th of Rajab, A.H. 1085=A.D. 1674, Oc- 
tober 12. It once belonged to the library of the emperor 
Ahmadshâh, according to a seal with his name and the 
date 1164 on the first page. This copy is very bad; 
many blanks are left towards the end. 

Ff. 76, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8in. by 5$in. (OUSELEY 47.] 
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Haft Iklim میلقا)‎ Wain). 

A geographical encyclopedia, describing the seven 
Iklim («dipara) of the world, their chief countries and 
towns, giving at the same time the past and present 
history of each town and full biographical notices 
regarding their celebrated men. It was compiled in 
six years by Amin Ahmad Razi, and finished, according 
to the following chronogram ; 
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on fol. 81h; Chapter I on fol. $74, IT on fol. 203», IIT 
on fol. 311» (without a heading); Conclusion on fol. 
505>. Many marginal glosses and additions. Finished 
on a Friday, the 5th of Dhü-alka'dah, in the 30th year 
of the reign of (Alamgir ?) that would be ۰ 
1098 < ۵, D. 1687, Sept. 12. 

No. 281, ff. 1-259 ; No. 282, ff. 261-523, ll. 17; careless Nas- 
talik; written by different hands; size, gz in. by 62 in. 

[ELLior 281, 282. 

412 
A defective copy of the same. 
Introduction on fol. gb, being incomplete in conse- 

quence of a lacuna after fol. ro; Preface and beginning 
of the first chapter are also entirely missing ; Chapter 
II on fol. ob, III on fol. 1242 (heading forgotten) 
Conclusion on fol. 203. 

Copied A.D. 1646. Fol. rob and a part of fol. 1got 
are left blank. 

Ff. 211, ll. 24; European handwriting ; size, 12} in. by 73 in. 
(MARSH. 190.] 

, 

413 

Kitâb-i-Masâlik-almamâlik (WLM كلاسم‎ CLS). 
A geographical work by Abü-alhasan 82350 bin ‘Ali 

aljurjâni, who wrote after A.H. 850—A.D. 1446, and 
died probably A.H. 881 —A.D. 1476. Comp. Rieu i. 
Pp. 425; H. Khalfa ۲۰ p. 509, No. 11869; Hyde, De reli- 
gione veterum Persarum, pp. 132 and 170 ; Catal. Lugd. 
Batav. v. p. 321; Melanges Asiatiques, vol. vii. pp. 36— 
43, etc. 

 ‏:Beginning 3,2 ارام هک ‏Lalas شیاتس و ساپس
 ‏p تاناویح رگید زا ارام تلزنم و دینادرک صوصخم

It contains a general description of the seven climates 
with various tables, and a special description of all the 
wonderful and remarkable countries, islands, towns, ete. 
in each of them, together with legends and traditions of 
renowned places, and a sort of cosmographical account 
of the world, its products, ete. For further details see 
Rieu, loe. cit, 

No date. 

Ff. 49-146, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by 42 in. 
[SELD. 95 Sup.] 

414 

Jam-i-gitinuma (3 , çe) 

A sort of cosmographical primer,treating in thirty small 
maksads, an introduction, and a khatimah, of all the ques- 
tions discussed, for instance, in Kazwini’s cosmography, 
It begins with a fatikah, which gives an explanation 
of the two kinds of existence, the دوجولا بجاو‎ and 
the دوجولا‎ ; the first maksads discuss theoso- 
phical, metaphysical, and physiological matters; the 
following ones the superlunary affairs, the spheres, stars, 
666.7 afterwards come the sublunary things, the elements, 
ete. The author is Mir Ghiyâth-aldin Manşür, no 
doubt identical with the author of the famous work on 
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The third and fifth Iklim of the same. 
Third Iklim on fol. ra; fifth Iklim on fol. 1433. 
No date. 

Ff. 207, ll. 20; large and distinct Nasta'lik; the original 
leaves are put into a modern margin ; bound in linen with flower ; 
some corners injured; size, I3$in. by g3in. (o (ELLıor 159.] 

420 

The fourth Iklim of the same. 
No date. Both this and the preceding MS. are parts 

of the same copy, no doubt, and it is a matter of regret 
that there are wanting in our collections the remaining 
four Iklims of it, as it proves to be one of the most cor- 
rect and excellent copies of Râzi's work. The beginning 
in both quite agrees with that in Elliot 158 and Ouseley 
377. The Arabic paging is wrong from fol. 42 to fol. 138. 

Ff. 251, ll. 20; paper, handwriting, and size exactly the same 
as in the previous copy; mounted MS. {Exxror 160.] 

421 

Tuhfat-ain-alhayât (Lil نیع‎ jas). 

A cosmographical tract, compiled from older standard 
works, by an anonymous author, It is dedicated to a 
Sultân Mahmüdkhân, but since there is neither date nor 
any kind of pedigree added to this name, it is rather 
difficult to say which Mahmüd the sovereign in question 
is. We suppose Mahmüd of Kandahar is meant, who 
was proclaimed king A. H. 1130 = A.D. 1718; see Mal- 
colm, History of Persia, i. p. 613, London, 1815. 

This little tract is divided, according to fol. 20, 1. 11, 
into a mukaddimah, three makâlas, and a khâtimah; 
but in fact there are fowr makâlas, since two different 
chapters appear, both styled میود‎ yük. 

e b و اهلاس ءادبم تفرعم رد یلوا‎ gis, on fol. 2b. 

 هرایس هعبس بکاوک كالفا نایب تفرعم رد میود ةلاقم

on fol. gb, in ten fasls.لامجا قیرطبر ‏ 

2° (so must be read instead of میود) مویس هلاقم‎ 

 ‎ On fol. 104, subdivided intoنآ ماستا و نیمز تفرعم,

seven Iklim. 

 ‎مویس) مراهچ هلاقم ‎ (so to be read instead ofدادعت رد

 ‎نوکسم عبر رد هک تاربعا و راعب و لابچ و تایالو و دالب

Gils on fol. 35%, in six aتسا ‏ 

sil, on fol. 42).هلبق تمس نایب رد ‏ 

The proper order of the leaves is ff. 1-9, 13-15, 
10-12, 16-43. 

 ‏:Beginning یعناص رم سایق یب دمح و ساپس ور

 ‏al وا تردق شاقن هک ۰

Copied by an inhabitant of Gujarat, Sayyid Husain, 
and dated the 27th of Jumâdiâ-alawwal, A.H. 1205 
(4 1r0). Several illustrations. 

Ff. 43 ll. 19; Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shikasta ; size, .1231ه‎ by 
7ğin (OuseLey App. 142.) 
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=e لاوس‎ yn 

A.H. 1002=A.D. 1594, not 1010, as H. Khalfa states, 
Vv, p. 5or1, comp. Sitzungsberichte der Miinchener 
Academie, philosoph.-philol. Classe, 1873, p. 626, and 
Rieu i. p. 335 sq. This copy begins with an incomplete 
index (only comprising the four last Iklim and opening 
with (ناهجهاش ورم‎ on ff. 1-1۰, 

e es Preface on fol. 12», beginning :‏ 

 لَا دیلک ارت دزاس ادخ مانب ‏ ديدپ درآ.
First Iklim on fol. 148. 
Second Iklim on fol. 2 
Third Tklim on fol. 48. 
Fourth Iklim on fol. 2068, 
Fifth Iklim on fol. gora, 
Sixth Iklim on fol. 5812. 
Seventh Iklim on fol. 603°. 
A small blank on fol. 207». A large portion of the 

contents of this eminent and extremely valuable work 
is scattered in the notes of Barbier de Meynard’s trans- 
lation of Yâküt: ‘Dictionnaire géographique etc. de 
la Perse, Paris, 1861. 

This copy was finished the 11th of Rajab, A.H. 1039 
=A.D. 1630, February 24th, only thirty-seven years 
after the composition of the work itself. 

Ff. 606, ll. 217 Nasta‘lik, written by different hands; old 
mounted MS., without any ornaments; size, 12} in. by 63 in. 

{Etxror 158.) 

417 
Another complete copy of the same work. 
The text of the Haft Iklim begins on fol. 13>: درخ‎ 

mes 
Two indices on ff. 1-128, a geographical one on ff. 1b 

and 2°, and a biographical one on ff. 2-124; the former 
contains the names of all the countries and cities 
described in this work, the latter those of all the famous 
persons born in each of them. 

Iklim I on fol. 14>, Iklim TI on fol. 22>, Iklim IIT 
on fol. 41>, Iklim IV on fol. 166», Iklim ۷ on fol. 396», 
Iklim VI on fol. 455, Iklim VII on fol. 471%. This 
copy was finished the 4th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1075= 
A.D. 1665, May roth. 

Ff. 473, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; large waterspots throughout, many 
pages severely damaged; small illuminated but rather effaced 
frontispiece on fol. 13>; size,g? in. by 53in. [WALKER 95.] 

418 
The same. 
Iklim 1 on fol. 38, Iklim TI on fol. 13, Iklim III on 

fol. 37>, Iklim IV on fol. 196>, Iklim Von fol. 487», 
Uslim VI on fol. 564», Iklim VII on fol. 584>. It was 
copied between the rgth of Sha'bân and the last of 
Dhi-alhijjah, a. Hr. 1199 = 23rd June—3rd November, 
A.D. 1785, by Muhammad “Sa! id-aldin یرسیچر‎ for a 
certain Shah Hamzah, 

Ff. 588, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; size, 12} in. by 72 in. 
(OusELEY 377.) 
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on fol. 2042; Jahangir, on fol. 2084; Shâhjabân, on 
fol. 209»; ‘Alamgir, on fol. 2214; his correspondence, 
on ff. 222®—231b ; Bahâdurshâh, on fol. 2332; Mutizz- 
aldin Jahândârshâh, on fol. 236%; Farrukhsiyar, on 
fol. 237%; Muhammadshah, on fol. 238; Ahmadshâh, 
on fol. 239P; ‘Alamgir II, on fol. 240%; Shah ‘Alam, on 

fol. 241; ,دابآدارم‎ on fol. 241; other towns in the pro- 

vince of Dihli, 6٥٥, on ff. 2428-24 68 ,روهال‎ on fol. 2475; 

e ueeon fol. 24.9; هدوار هص‎ fol. 2512; دابآردمحراکر‎ b 

on fol. 252P; هونکلار‎ on fol. 253P; edb, on fol. 2542; 

 دابآربکآ ‏.on fol. 257; SIF on fol ,(Agra) 258۳ و

on fol.سدقملا تیبر ‏ ody,ماش ‏ on fol. 265P;دابآ خرفر ‏ 

history of the prophets, a continuation of the list269"; ‏ 
in the first Iklim, from Ibrahim to ‘Isa, on fol. 2719;‏ 

on fol. 274P; the history of the Bang Umayyah,قشمدر ‏ 

on fol. 275P; the most celebrated Amirs of the Umay-‏ 

on fol. 279; Egyptبلحر سوسرطر ‏ yades, on fol. 278P;‏ 
on fol.هقیرطلا ةريزج, ‏ DEهیلقس ‏ and its dynasties,‏ 

on fol. 285P; the history ofدادغبر ‏ Gls,280 برع ‏P;‏ 

the Banü “Abbâs, on fol. 2862; the most celebrated‏ 

on292; هفوکر ‏° wazirs, etc., of the “Abbâsides, on fol.‏ 

 ‏;fol. 295P نتادم» ‏.sy Jul, on fol 296*: د

on fol. 297; the history of2972; = قارع, ناریا» ‏ fol.‏ 

the ancient kings of Iran, a continuation of the list in‏ 
the first Iklim from Dahhâk to Iskandar, on fol. 2984 ;‏ 
celebrated men, principally of the Greeks, before the‏ 

 ‏,Islâm, for instance نامقل, سروغاسیف, سیطارقميد,

 طارقس, یطیلم سیلات, نوطالفا, سيلاططسرا, سديلقا,

on fol. 305;یناط متاحر ‏ ete., concluding withسميلطدر ‏ 

celebrated men of the Islâm, for instance, Suhrawardi,‏ 
on fol. 329%; the dynasty of the Ashkânians, on fol.‏ 

the Sâsânians, on fol. 3374; the Bani Lakhm,336%; ‏ 

on1۰ 346۳ ز زاریشر ‏ on345; سراف تیالو, رخطصا, ‏° on fol.‏ 

on fol. 348°;نامرک, ‏ on fol. 347P;3472; ناتسزوخ, ‏ fol.‏ 

on fol. 3500 ;راهدنقر ‏ on fol. 348P;شفالساو متسر رکذر ‏ 

and the Ghaznawide dynasty, on fol. 3514;نینزغ ‏ 

famous Shaikhs, philosophers, poets, etc., of the third‏ 
Iklim, on fol. 3568.‏ 

Fourth Iklim, on fol. 371» (rr), containing: ناهفصار‎ 

on fol. 3724; ,ناقدابرج‎ on fol. 372۳ ,نادمه‎ on fol. 

 ‎دابارتسا, ناتسربط, ‎ on fol. 3۲357نارهط, دنوامد, 3737

on fol. 3749; ,ناردنزام‎ on fol. 3762; ,نالیگ‎ Dailam 

and the Dailamites, on fol. 3774; نیوزقر‎ on fol. 37gb; 

= ls, and درورهسر‎ on fol.-3807; yili, 

jr, on fol. 380>; ,ليبدرا‎ the Safawi dynasty, on fol. 

 ,‎ on fol. 387>; Saljülk and the Saljükisناسارخ, ;3819
on fol. 3884; لب‎ and the Sâmânide dynasty, on fol. 

392P; LU on~fol. 394%; ریمشک‎ 01 its history, on fol. 

396P; روغ‎ and the Ghürides, on fol. 399P; ,سیغداب‎ on 

fol. 401°; فاوخ‎ and its rulers, on fol. 4027; (493, on 

fol. 404 ز روپاشینر‎ on fol. 405); راوزبس‎ and its kings, 

on fol. 4075; ناتسهق‎ and 186 16 حابص)‎ oo 
etc.), on fol. 4092; the learned men, poets, etc. of the 
fourth Iklim, on fol. 411, 

onدر ‏ 
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 ‏Hadikat-alakalim (ميلاقالا ةقيدح).
“A large modern geographical encyclopedia by Kadi 

Murtadâ Husain Balgrami, entitled Hadikat-alakâlim, 
or the garden of the (seven) climates. The author tells 
us in the introduction that he was from his tenth year 
(A.H.1142= A.D. 1729,1730, in Muhammadshah’s reign), 
to his fifty-fifth year(a. 4.1187 =A.D.1773,1774, in Shah 
‘Alam’s reign), in the service of many Indian Amirs, a 
detailed list of which, together with some other bio- 
graphical details of the author, is given by Rieu iii. 
Pp. 992 sq.; comp. Elliot, History of India, viii. pp. 180— 
183. Some time after he made the acquaintance of 
some Englishmen, principally of Captain Jonathan 
Scott, and having entered this gentleman’s service, A.H. 
1190, he began to compile this encyclopedia on the 
basis of all the books written on the same subject, in 
order to offer a comprehensive manual of science to 
Arabic and Persian scholars. It therefore contains not 
only a general geographical description of the coun- 
tries, cities, ete., but an abridgment of their political 
and literary history, biographies of learned men, poets, 
ete. This copy seems to be the author's autograph. 

Contents: 
A complete index of the whole work, on fol. ıb, with 

8 short preface, beginning : وذ رداق یانثو دمح‎ Ts) 

Introduction, containing the authors life and life- 
events, on fol. 37> (1), beginning: یادخ رم‎ Sst? too 

Al), لجو زع‎ 
First Iklim, on fol. 41 )۴(, containing among other 

subjects: نمير‎ on fol. 41>; ندع‎ on fol. 45%; ,هطمارق رکذ‎ 

on fol. 45); a دالبر‎ on fol. 472; فورلل ةريزج, ۀريزج‎ 

(LR) LR, هدوندالبر‎ on fol. 47>; ,نیچ تکلمم‎ 
on fol. 488; Lol ,رابخا‎ beginning with Adam, on fol. 

 ,‎ from Gayimarth to Biwarâspدادشيب كولم رکذ, 4907
on fol. 54>; ,اسلباچ‎ on fol. 564, ete. : 

Second Iklim, on fol. 57> (r.), containing : e its 
history, celebrated men, ete., on fol. 57b; Muhammad’s 
life, on fol. 61>; the first four Khalifs, on fol. 724; the 

Imâms, on fol. 74 ; ,زمره‎ on fol. 77>; ES the Bah- 
mani, “Adilshâhi, Baridiyyah, and other dynasties, on 
fol. 78>; ,داباتلود‎ on fol. 99%; ,تاکرا‎ on fol. 1078; 

 ; ?‎ its Sultans, on fol. rogسیدناخ ;‎ on fol. 108Pرارب,
 ‎ and itsدابآدمحا ;<‎ and its kings, on fol. 113هولام

rulers, on fol. 1202; ,تار , تانموس‎ on fol 131۳: «ناتلم‎ 
ZA yy, ze 

on fol. 1342; لاکن و‎ wa, on fol. 135; ماشاآ‎ (Assam), 
on fol. 1384; دابآ‌میظع‎ (Patna), on fol. 42۲: دابآلار‎ 
on fol. 1453; هردنکس و رورکنس‎ 5 chs on fol. 1512; 

 1‎و .‎ on folروپنوج, میقتسلا طارصر ;(‎ on fol. 153سرانبر
the Sharki Sultâns, on fol. 1562; the celebrated men of 
the second Iklim, on fol. 157». 

Third Iklim, on fol. 163P (1r1), containing : لاوحا‎ 
 ‎ (Dihli)دابآناهجهاش ;<‎ , on fol. 163ناتسودنه

and its different dynasties before and after the Islâm, in 
three faşls, on fol. 6وط ز:‎ «SUT, ,نيطالس رابخا‎ beg. with 
Babar, on fol. 1999 ; Humâyün, on fol. 201; Akbar, 
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Sulaimân, A.H. 1077-1106=A. D. 1666-1694, who is 
mentioned in the preface on fol. gb; comp. Rieu 1, 
pp. 207 and 427. 

__ Beginning : هک ار یکللا كلام سایق یب ساپسو‎ dom 

al pr. شتمظع هدريارس تعفرء‎ 
In the memoir, very rich in words and poor in facts, 

the author speaks of his office, of the favour which he 
enjoyed with high personages, on the administration of 
Wakfs ; certain documents he has inserted. The chief 
part, however, is the description of a journey to India 
during A. H. 1081-1085; he visited Isfahan, Baghdad, 
Basrah, Sürat, Shahjahanabad, Haidarâbâd, Sârangpür, 
Burhânpür, Aurangâbâd, Gulkundah, The memoir ex- 
tends over the time A. H. 1077-1085. 

Not dated. 

Ff. gt, ll. 11; Nashki; size, 74 in. by 4} in. 
[OusELEY 90.] 

424 
 ‏Mirat-i-Waridat (تادراو تارم)۰

A memoir of very various contents, by Muhammad 
Shafi‘ bin Sayyid Muhammad Sharif, with the takhalluş 
Warid; see Rieu i. p. 275. It was finished the 27th 
Sha'bân, A. H.1142= A.D. 1730, March 16, see fol. 416°. 
Tn several places entire pages are left blank, for instance, 
ff. 30, 307, 371; consequently it is impossible to 
state exactly which of the four Tabakas of the work this 
copy contains, most likely the fourth. : 

 ‏:Beginning نيقتملل تبقاعلاو نیلاعلا بر هلل دم

 فردو نادنسپ راوخشد رب ‏(z! se یلع مالسلاو ةولصلاو

In the preface the author states, that he has travelled 
much, and that he wants to write on a subject neglected 
by others, viz. a description of those islands which, 
according to his view, belong to India. On fol. 5% he 
begins to give a geographical and historical account of 
the following islands and countries: نمچر هواجر‎ os 

~ ۷ GA 

bib», هسیدا دالبر‎ Sin, ,نیچا‎ Cas, BG Yo. 

Speaking of the European settlements in India, he 
proceeds to report on Europe (GEN), on fol. 27%. 

On ff. 31-60 a memoir on contemporary history of 
India, imperfect at the beginning. 

On ff. 60b—417% a biographical work, chiefly on Indian 
poets and authors. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 417, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 54 in. 
[OusELEY 213.] 

425 
NA هک د‎ ۳ Pr 

Ghara ib-i-rüzgâr u “ajâ'ib-i-âthâr و راکزور بتارغ)‎ 

 .(‎ oleراثا
An account of remarkable and wonderful places, 

towns, islands, mountains, etc., which the author Hadrat 

Ashraf (5,21 (ترضح‎ has seen himself and describes 
in this little work. It begins on fol. 2» thus: نایب رد‎ 

aleدنا ءديد ترشا ترضح هک راثآ بتاجم و راکرور ‏ 
 لاق "هدیزرو رٌمعم ناتسهوکرباکآ زا هک تاماقم عاونا و
 ‏a تاقولخما بتاجعو تادوجولا بئارغ نم ‏,col ام فرشالا.

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 415 

Fifth Iklim, on fol. 421» (۳۸۰)ب‎ containing : ناورش‎ 

and the poet Khâkâni, on fol. 421P; ناریار يخ ناقلیبر‎ 
 ; ‎ on fol. 422»; the Khwârizmshâhs, on fol. 423Pمزراوخ,

some of their wazirs, on fol. 426P; ,رهنلا ءاروام, دمقرمس‎ 

on fol. 4274; YE, on fol. 428b; هناغرفر‎ on fol. 4299; 

wis, شاشر‎ on fol. 429%; the celebrated men of the 

fifth Iklim, beg. with Rüdagi, on fol. 4۰ 

Sixth Iklim, on fol. 437 (#47), containing : ناتسکرت‎ 

and its different dynasties, on fol. 437P (see Cingizkhan 

and his sons,on fol. 4409); the Caghatâikhâns, on fol. 44 b; 

Tikânians, on fol. 4524; Cüpânians, on fol. 452P; Mu- 

zaffarides, on fol. 4538 ; Timür, on fol. 453; his Amirs 

and wazirs, on fol. 461P; ,نتخ‎ on 101. 462>; cles, on 

fol. 463°; ,سور‎ on fol. 465; «خلخ‎ on fol. 466*: WLS, 

 ‎هد ,‎ on fol. 466; its Christian emperorsهینطنطسقر

467%; its ‘Uthmani Sultans, on fol. 468; هیمور‎ (Rome), 

on fol. 469». 

Seventh Iklim, on fol. 471 (¢rv), containing: نطاب‎ 

 ‎ eaeو ;‎ on fol. 4720بالقسر :‎ on fol. 47۲۳مورلا»

 ‎ onوا نتسبدسو نینرقلاوذ لاوحا, :‎ on fol. 472۲جوجامر

fol. 47395 سلدنار هّیقیرفار‎ ete., on fol. 474P; كولم رکذ‎ 

= > on fol. 476%; ,نیمتللا كولم رکذ‎ on fol. 476»; 

 ,‎ on fol. 4772; vr Wyle, ULUدوم ماکح رد

on fol. 478P; هیناترب تردرحب‎ on fol. 4794; some cele- 

brated men of the seventh Iklim, on fol. 479°. This 
Iklim concludes with a great number of curious notices, 
principally on European countries and cities, the states 
of all the occidental reigns, etc., beginning with an 
account of the four other parts of the world, and the 
Christian chronology. There is discussed, for instance, 

the papal territory (LU sats e), Rome, the cardinals 
 ‎ ete. ۰(الان»دراک),

Khâtimah, or conclusion of the whole work, on fol. 
503? (ov), containing both general observations on the 

seven climates, particularly on their extent, etc., and 
some detailed additions to the single ones; see, for 

instance, لوا میلقاو اوطسا‎ BE yel تفرعمر‎ on fol. 5062; 

us میلقا‎ on fol. 5069; مود ميلقار‎ on fol. 506b; میلتا‎ 

 ‎میلقا ;«‎ on fol. 507مراهچ لقار ;‎ on fol. 507مویسر

ll,508(; متفه ‏ on fol.50827 مشش میلقا» ‏ on fol.بر ‏ 

on fol. 5092. Lithographed in Lucknow, 1881.‏ 
Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 510, ll. 21; Shikasta, ff. 58-63 and 65-130 written by 
another hand in careless Nasta‘lik; richly illuminated frontis- 

pieces on ff. 1°, 37°, 57°, 163°, 371”, 421°, 437”, 471”, and 503”. 
There are left blank ff. 36, 37%, 39°, 40, 41%, 57%, 162P, 1638, 
367P, 368-370, 371%, 420, 421%, 433-436, 4379, 470%, 471%, 501", 
502, and 503; size, 14 in. by 4 (ErLror 157.) 
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A memoir by Muhammad Mufid Mustaufi bin Najm- 
aldin Mahmud Bafiki, who held the office of an adminis- 
trator of the Wakfs of Yazd تافوقوم یافیتسا بصنم)‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 65); he lived at the time of Shahدزی هدابعلا رادر



418 

In describing cemeteries and other places, the author 
adds some biographical notes. 

Ff. 1-18, ll. 10; Nasta'lik ; size, 83 in. by 53 in. 
[OUSELEY 158.) 

429 

A short geographical tract on deserts, beginning with 
the ,برغم نابايب‎ and followed on fol. 42 sg. by an 
account of some cities, viz. Ardabil, Kazwin, Nahâwand, 

Hamadan, and two others, the headings of which are 
left blank. 

No date. 

Ff. 37-46, ll. 12; European handwriting ; size, 8} in. by 62 in. 
] 1۷۲ ۸۹1, 42.) 

X. 1 

430 

Kitab-i-Kalilah wa Dimnah هنمد و هلیلک)‎ çu). 

The Persian translation of Kalilah and Dimnah, made 
from the Arabic version of Abü-alhasan ‘Abdallah bin 
Almukaffa‘ (see his preface here on fol. 16b), by Abü- 
alma'âli Naşr-allâh bin Muhammad bin al-Hamid, about 
A.H. 539, during the reign and at the request of the 
Ghaznawide Sultân Bahrâmshâh, who reigned A.H. 
512—547 —A.D. 1118-1152; comp. on this translation 
Rieu ii. p. 745 sg., and S. de Saey in Notices et Extraits 
x. pp. 94-196, where a full account of it and many 
extracts in Persian and French are given. 

 ‏:Beginning of this copy تساریادخ رم شیاتس و ساپس

je.ړل نشور زور ۀرهچ رب وا تردق راثآ هک لج و ‏ 
The index of the sixteen babs is found on ff. 23* 

and ۰ 
Bâb I begins on fol. ,دچا‎ IL on fol. 26b, IIT on fol. 

35>, IV on fol. 732, Von fol. gob, VI on fol. 102», VII 
on 101, 124», VIII on fol. 131», IX on fol. 135%, X on 
fol. 143%, XI on fol. 152, XII on fol. 1684, XIII on 
fol. 171», XIV on fol. 1762, XV on fol. 2۵1۲, XVI on 
fol. 209%. Many lacunas, for instance, after ff. 46 and 
50, and many slight injuries. Ff. 104 and 105 are 
greatly damaged. After fol. 206 there must be read 
immediately fol. 208, and fol. 207 is to be placed after 
fol. 215, being the last leaf of the copy. Many little 
drawings throughout. 

No date. 

Ff, 215, ll. 15; Naskhi on ff. 40-198 (the original part of the 
MS.) and, by another hand, on ff. 199-206; Nasta’ lik on ff. 1-39 
and 207-215, which are supplied by a modern hand; size, gz in. 
by 62 in. [FRASER 10034 

431 

 ‏Anwar-i-Suhaili (یلیهس راونا)

The Persian translation of Kalilah and Dimnah, made 

by Husain WâizZ alkâshifi, who died A.H. gıo—A.D. 
1504, see H. Khalfav.p. 239; Rieu ii. p. 756, and i. 
p-9; Zenker i. pp. 83, 84; J. Aumer, p. 46; Catal. des 

Ee 

TALES. 

| 
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An index on ff. ıb-zb, The author, also known as 
a poet (see Rieu ii. p. 712), lived in Muhammadshâh's 
reign (A.H. 1131—1161). 

Ff. 20, 11.11; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 53in 

426 

A description of Makkah, its sanctuaries and holy 
places (in size, length, etc.), especially of the Ka'bah and 
its relics, ete. No title nor author’s name appears. 

 ‏:Beginning بر لل دملل ميحرلا نمحرلا هللا مس

 ۲ ةبقاعلاو نیلاعلا.

A preface of a few lines states that this short treatise 

was written مّظعم‎ “sho (read | عارذ) عارز را نایب رد‎ 

 ‎تافالا نع یلاعت هللا اهسرح ‎ SE bحس

 ‎مرح زا‌تسترابع هک مارلل ‎ Sapte ESهللا امداز حل سم

Ne ,ریغو اّمیظعتو افیرضت‎ 

Copied in the forty-fifth year of the emperor ‘Alam- 
gir's reign, A.H. 1112 22 ۸۰ D. 1700. 

Ff. 8, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; 

(Bopr. 588.] 

size, 81 in. by 4} in. 
(WALKER 42.] 
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Kiblat-alâfâk .(قافالا ةلبق)‎ 
A treatise on the real meaning of the Kiblah, that 

is, the direction towards the Ka'bah at Makkah, and 
the position of all remarkable places in the world with 
relation to that spot, by an anonymous author, divided 

into four oS and subdivided into many .لوصف‎ 

Beginning : لزنا‎ lbp ةلبق كيبن‎ cal, اکا مهللا‎ 

 ‏a اهلضفا تاکربلا نمو ‏LAGI تاولصلا نم هلآو هیلع

RETاهبسانب امو هلبق تقيقح نایب رد ‏ 

MM. 0٧٣ SES‏ 

on fol. gb. 

 ‎دیدج قیرطب هلبق تمس لیصعت نایب : رد لات نکر نکرد

on fol. ۰ 

 ‎نکر ‎ EVهجرختسم روما یضعب لیصفت رد ‎ BSهو
 ‎ MEN, on fol. ۰لا

No date. 

 ;‎ 21لل. ,24 ۳۶

,on fol. ۰ 

in. by 5 in. 
(FRASER 120.] 

small Nasta‘lik ; size, 72 
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Topographical sketch of Shiraz, Isfahan, and of other 
places between these two towns, by Mirza Jan Shirazi, 
who travelled from Shiraz to Isfahan with Mr. Lochat 
in July, 1811. In the same year, August 4th, Sir W. 
Ouseley received it from Mr. Lochat; see the note on 
the first page. 

 9 زا یضعب نایب رد تسیا لک دنج نیا

 ۰-۴ لزانمو زاریش ملعلا راد رابخاو تالاح تّیفیک
 ‏ir راد یلا ناهفصاب هقلعتم ‏Je ply ناب

yell.خلا ‏ 



PERSIAN MSS. 420 

Beginning: شناد نآو هدومرف باطخ عون‎ we (see 

Ouseley’s edition, p. r, 1. 17). 
 ‏End: bi نامرف طخ رب رسو هتسب وا نامیپ رد لد

sols (see Ouseley, p. ofr, 1. 10).مامز ‏ 

No date. 

No. 271, ff. 228; No. 272, ff. 241; ll. 16; Nastallik; size, 
gjin. by 5 in. (OusELEY 271, 272. 
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‘Iyar-i-Danish (شناد رایع)‎ 
The Persian translation of Kalilah هم‎ Dimnah, made 

by Abü-alfadl, Sultân Akbar's prime minister, and 
author of the Akbarnâma, ete., A.H. 996 ۵,۲. 1588, on 
the basis of the former translations by Naşr-allâh and 
Husain Wâtiz, comp. Rieu ii. p. 756 sg.; S. de Sacy, 
Notices et Extraits, x. p. 197 sg.; G. Fliigel 111, p. 286; 
J. Aumer, p. 47. It contains sixteen chapters, and be- 

 ‏:gins زا نارک ات نارک هک ار یدنوادخ دباو لزا ساپس
 2 ناهنپ و راکش.

This copy is complete, but not dated.‏ 

Ff. 302, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 53 in. 
[FRASER 98.[ 
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Another copy of the same. 
This copy is somewhat incomplete; the first leaf is 

missing, and besides, there is a lacuna of two pages 
after fol. 31. The first chapter begins here on fol. 62, 
the sixteenth or last on fol. 213, the conclusion on fol. 
220», Dated the 15th of Rabi‘-alawwal, in the six- 
teenth year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign, A.H. 1189 =A. ۰ 
1778, May 16th. 

Ff. 223, ll. 17; Shikasta; size, 10 in. by 5} in. 
(OuseLEy App. 161. | 

440 

A fragment of the same. 
This fragment contains the introduction and the first 

five babs complete. It breaks off in the first half of 
the sixth bab (on fol. 242»), corresponding to Fraser 98, 
fol. 1648, line ro, and begins again (on fol. 243%) in the 
middle of the Khatimah, corresponding to Fraser 98, 
fol. 300, line 3, so that little less than half of the 
whole book is missing in this copy. 

No date. 

Ff. 245, 1.15; Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 6}in. [Bopr. 771.] 

441 

Another anonymous Persian translation of Kalilah 
and Dimnah in a very plain style, beginning with a 

chapter on the یوار‎ Ül هنمدو هلیلک باعک فیلات‎ ۳۳ 

 ‎رد ملاع یاقب هک دش مولعم نوچ هک دیوک باتک نیا
 ‎لا بم 21

The translator's name does not occur, but he is 

probably identical with the transcriber of this copy, 
 ‎ Hakwirdi (Olearius’ Persian friend), whoیدريو قح»

finished this copy at Leyden in Holland لامعا نم)‎ lad 

419 CATALOGUE OF 

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 409. Edited Calcutta, 1804, 

1816, 1824, ete.; Hertford, 1805 (by Charles Stewart), 

and 1851 by J. W. J. Ouseley; translated by E. B. 

Eastwick, Hertford, 1854, and by A. N. Wollaston, 

London, 1877. , 
 ‏Beginning : :تمکح تلچ قالطال یلع ‏e ترضح

 ‏(A یانثو دمح فئاطل فتاظو هک.
Copied in the month Rabi'-alâkhar, A.H. 929 ۸. ۰ 

1523, February-March, by ‘Imad bin Fakhr-aldin 

Khayyam. 

Ff. 335, ll. 18; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik و‎ illuminated fron- 

tispiece; size, gz in. by 6 in. [Grave 8.] 

432 
The same. 
Another complete copy of the same, not dated. 

Beginning the same as in Grave 8. The right order of 

ff, 152-170 is: 152, 154-156, 161, 167, 162-166, 168, 

157-159, 153, 160, 169, 170. 

Ff. 472, ll. 15; clear Nasta'lik ; size, gin. by 6} in. 
(OuseLEy App. 160.] 

433 

The same. 
Another copy of the same, not dated. 

İndex on ff. 6b and 7*. 

Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 82 in. 
(MarsH. 553.) 

Collated. 

Ff. 345, ll. 21۶ 
by 4; in. 

434 

The same. 
Another copy, dated the 27th of Rabi'-althâni, a. 1. 

1112=A.D. 1700, October 11th, but on account of its 
bad handwriting and the damaged condition of several 
leaves, inferior to the preceding ones. 

Ff. 283, ll.17-25; very badly and carelessly written in Shikasta 
and Nasta‘lik by many different hands; many leaves greatly 
damaged ; size, 11 in. by 63 in. [Bopt. 645.] 

435 
The same. 
Complete copy. Not dated. 

Ff. 254, ll. 19; careless Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 93 in. by 54 in. [FRASER 99.] 

436 
An incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy contains from the beginning to the middle 

of the ninth chapter. 
End: هک ار یلغش باکتراو دوعوم‎ Fs ترشابمو‎ 

Lely دوصقمر‎ corresponding to p. #rr, 1. 19, in the 

edition of J. W. J. Ouseley. 

Ff. 327, 11.15; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in, by 53 in. 
(OusELEY 261. 

437 
Another incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy is imperfect both at the beginning and end. 
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who at the request of his friends commenced to collect 
it on the 4th Jumada, a. ۲۰ 58 .و عده, ظ‎ 1189, June 20; the 

name of the author(âXa >) is Sadakah bin‘Abi-alkasim 
Shirazi یزاریش مساقلا)‎ co! .(نب هقدص‎ Comp. 381, 

fol. 1b, ll. 7, 8; 379, fol. 348, and ib. fol. 4ob. 

Beginning of the preface (No. 381): دش مولعم نوچ‎ 

 رد اک شک کا ‏Jodo ندرفا ناهج یاذخ مانب هک

 ةدنناسر یزورو معنم دننام رد ناروالد شتافص , ناديم
 نایلاعو ملاع ؛دنرآ ذیدپ نایمدآو مدآ راگدیرفا ناروناج
 وار دن باور یسح دعب ک ملا كيرش زا سقم
 باتک ‏yl عمج یزاریش مساقلا سا نب هقدص ةصق

 زا یتقو یک ‏’Sle بتاکلا دبع نب ذاداذح نب زرمارف
 رد نم زا ‏be قفاوم ناتسود زا یتعامج تاقوا

als selدندرک تساو ‏ Hi‏ 
This work is not complete. At the beginning one 

page was wanting, but was added by a later hand. 
Between Nos. 380 and 381 the continuation is disturbed, 
and No. 381 again is imperfect at the end. There are 
additions in a more modern hand in No. 379, ff. 16-26, 
and No. 380, ff. 435-450. 

The MS. is not dated, but it seems to have been 
copied in the sixth or seventh century of the Hijrah. 
As two peculiarities of this copy may be mentioned the 
careful distinction between د‎ and 3 in Persian words, 

and the constant way of spelling یک‎ 46 of هک‎ 
Haji Khalfa does not seem to know the work, nor is 

it mentioned in any other collection. In the following 
we give a short account of the beginning : 

Three hundred and eighty years before Muhammad’, 
Halab was ruled by a king, Marzubânshâh, and his 
wazir, Hâmân. The king had no son, but wished for 
one, Haman, on inquiring into his horoscope, finds 
that he will have a son by a lady, a native of ‘Trak. In 
‘Trak there was a king called قرامس‎ who had a beau- 

tiful daughter named abe Marzubanshah sends one 
Jumhür to this king, asking for his daughter. Samarik, 

after having treated him hospitably, agrees and sends 
him back along with his daughter and his wazir, .ناورش‎ 
Gulnar had already ere this a son, called .زور خرف‎ Mar- 

zubânshâh marries her, and she gives birth to a child 
called Khurshidshâh. 116 is educated together with 
Farrukh-rüz. At the age of seventeen he gets up a 
great hunting party. On the seventh day he pursues a 

 ‎ all day without catching it, and in the evening heروگرخ
has lost his way. The same scene is repeated the next 
day, when the wild ass vanishes; a desert appears 
before his eyes, and in it a splendid tent. On entering 
he finds there a beautiful lady, with whom he falls in 
love. When she gives him drink, he falls down 

senseless. 
His suite, getting alarmed, set out in search of him, 

and find him in that state, but tent and lady have 
vanished. The prince is inconsolable at the loss of the 
lady. They try to persuade him that it was a dream ; 

1 A more modern hand adds two thousand years more. 
Hez 
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the 23rd of Rabi‘-althani, A.H. 1052 —سیدنلو) ‏ 
A.D. 1642, July 21st. In the text the author says‏ 

 ‏.only (on fol ون, 1 و ‏:(-sq زا سراف ‏Jal ار ‏GES نیا
 نابزب وا زاو دنا هدرک همجرت یولهپ نابزب دته نابز

 دنا هدرک مجرت یکرت نادزب وزاو دنا هدرک همجرت سراف
 نشور هدنناوخ رب هک دش همجرت سراف نابزب یکرت زاو

 یلاعت ‏!UI Las دنریگ هدناف ات دوش.
These words indicate that our copy contains a re- 

translation from a Turkish version, probably that of 
Mas'üd, made before A.H. 750 (see Marsh. 180), into 
Persian. It is divided into sixteen bâbs, with the fol- 
lowing headings (according to the index on fol. 3, last 
line, and fol. 4#) : 

 ‎ on fol. ۰ات حرش رد, ;

 .‎ on fol. gbبیبط ةیوزرب رد,

on fol. 292.هنمد و هلیلک رد, ‏ . 

on fol. 362.هنمد اب ریش نر سا ‏ Gi,یو ‏ 
en SE 5 : |.1 ‏ onو رتوبک و شومو غاز رد, ‏ WAوها و ‏ . 

fol. 43.‏ 

fol. 49».ناموبو ناغاز ‏ 

on fol. 53".هنیزوب و تشیګنس رد, ‏ 

on fol. 540.وسار و دهاز رد, ‏ . 

 . شومو رد ‏:in the text) رتف 5 كلم رد)»

on fol. 56.‏ 

onلاغش و ریش رد), ‏ (in the text:10. هرتف و كلم رد ‏ 
fol. 58b.‏ 

 11. لاغش و ریش رد ‏:in the text) زادنارمت و ریش رد),

on fol. ۰‏ 

 12. زادنارمت درم و ریش رد ‏:in the text) دهاز رد

on fol. ۰نامهمو), ‏ 

 13. نامهم و ‏;rol رد ‏:in the text) نمهرب و ‏Nea رد),

on fol. ۰ 2‏ 

 14. همهارب و رالیه رد ‏:in the text) و رگرز و هدیزوب رد

a BW اا رب‎ 

ag 

 © هتم

on 101, ۰ oyرس ربب), ‏ 

(in the text:و رامو حايسو هنیزودو رگرز رد ‏ Can19 ‏ 

on fol. ۰شناراي و هدازهاشداپ رد), ‏ 

 16. ‏GIL و هدازهاشداپ رد.

We see from the above, that the original ninth bâb is‏ 
entirely missing in the text, and that consequently all 
the following chapters are wrongly numbered. 

Ff. 74, ll. 25; Naskhi, on European paper; size, 122 in. by 
84 in. (MARSH. 455.] 
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Kitâb-i-Samak ‘Iyar رایع كمس)‎ OLS). 
Three volumes of a large novel, called Kitab-i-Samak- 

‘Iyar. The preface, written by the same hand, but 
probably added after the whole was finished, is by a 
mistake prefixed to No. 381, not to 379. It was written 

by the collector یوار)‎ and هدننک‎ >) of this story, 

Farâmurz bin Khudhâdâdh bin ‘Abdallah Alkâtib Ala- 

roğni یناجرالا بتاکلا)‎ SİN ,(دبع نب ذاداذخ نب زرمارف‎ 
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= 

 نانیچ هشوخو نهک ثیدح ناندعمو راتفک ‏wy نکش

 تسار نایرهوجو یناد نخ رایعلا راد نافارسو نخ» نس
 میدق نامز رد هک دنا ‏Bae نینچ 2 یناعم رازاب

 رد هیطنطسق شتنطلس رقمو مور یاصقا رد ‏op یهاشداپ

zi فرش‎ on 

"This copy was made by one Jamâl-aldin, and dated 

the 27th Sha‘ban, A.H.1141=A.D.1729, March28. Colo- 

 ‏.phon on fol 1614: ود تقوب شیورد راېچ صف وخسن مامت

 نس نابعش رهش متفهو تسیب جیراتب بنشکی زور یرهک
 باطعسم باون لمعب (ا) هدس هود کرد ‏٢٢

 مظان ناتو نیدلا عاچش تبترم تلایاو تراما

ayiترلل بتاکی تسیدوا ‏ Jieتنفای ریرحت نیدلا ‏ 
Ff. 161, 11,17 : Nasta'lik; ff. 103, 104, and ff. 1349-1519 are‏ 

written by two different hands, but probably nearly at the same 
time. (OusELEY 221. 
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 ‏Tüti-nâma (همان یطوط).

The fifty-two tales of the parrot in the version of 
Diyâi Nakhshabi, who wrote it A. H, 730—A.D. 1330. 
He states in the preface that this work before his time 

was translated from the ‘Hindi’ into Persian ( زاو‎ 

 ,(2‎ 1. 10و .‎ folیدنه الطصا, ‎ wwe yopتسا هدروآ

and that he abridged and revised this translation 
(fol. 3 1.1). 

Besides this, there exist two other versions, one ۰ 
Abü-alfadl and another by Muhammad Kadiri (made 
in the seventeenth century). This latter (and shorter) 
version was edited and translated by Gladwin, Calcutta, 
1800, and London, 1801;. translated into German by 
Iken, Stuttgart, 1822. It was translated into Hindü- 
stâni at the beginning of the present century by Sayyid 
Haidar Bakhsh, under the title ‘ Toté-Kahani’ (see the 
edition of D. Forbes, London, 1852, preface, p. 1). 
Another version of the Tüti-nâma is indicated by 
H. Khalfa iv. p. 172. Comp. Göttinger Gelehrte 
Anzeigen, 1858, p.529; W. Pertsch in Zeitschrift der 
D.M.G. vol. xxi. p. 505 sq.; Rieu ii. p. 753; J. Aumer, 
pp. 53 and 54; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. i. pp. 355 
and 350. 

 ‏:Beginning )!( تاعنلا قزار دنوادخ ‏wi تاجانم

 قالخو تسوا ميمع معن رويطو شوحو یار هک هّشع یف
 خلا تسوا ميسج مکح رونو تملطظ.

At the end there is a poem, which begins 

oleردارب یا دش بش گنر رد ‏ 
 رداچ شيوخ تقو ‏Gy رب شکب

and concludes with ; 

 ‎ملاعب هدنام اه هناسفا نمز ملاع هب متفگام هناسفا بچگ
This copy seems to have been made by three different 

hands, not very far distant from each other in date; 
the first, ff. 1-25; the second, ff. 25-290; the third, 
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he, however, finds the ring which she gave him. They 
return home and the whole affair is reported to the 
king. Nobody can read the legend of the ring. The 
prince gets desperately sick. The ring is exposed in a 
public place, and a great sum offered to him who will 
decipher it. 

The astrologers are consulted, and they say that the 
prince will be healed, wild be a great king, ete. Finally, 
a Pir comes, professing to know the owner of the ring, 
to understand the inscription, ete. On being led into 
the presence of the king and his son, he explains that 
the ring belongs to the daughter of the Shah of Cin, 
Gp .هم‎ Her nurse is a powerful sorceress, called 

 ‎ If she is not sufficiently honoured, she takesهناورش.
the princess away to some remote place. Her name is 
on the ring, and it is a talisman with powerful signs. 
He knows the man who wrought it. The nurse puts 
three questions to the lovers of the princess, and as 
nobody is able to solve them, she destroys them all. 

This Pir is in reality the nurse-sorceress herself. 
The prince recovers. After long resistance on the 

part of the king, he sets out for China with Farrukh- 

riz, two Amirs, نایلا‎ and ,رايلا‎ ete. These latter make 

a conspiracy to kill the prince and to take his treasures. 
However, a slave, Timurtâsh, the یقاس‎ of the prince, 

who was to poison him, reveals the secret to him. 
 ‎ are poisoned, and Timurtâsh becomesرایلا ‎ andنایلا

their successor. 
Finally they arrive in China. Before being admitted 

into the presence of the Faghfür, the two brothers 
exchange réles, Farrukh-rüz playing that of Khurshid- 
shah. They are led before the princess. The result is 
this, that Farrukh-rüz is carried off by the sorceress. 
Khurshidshâh in his distress makes friendship with 
gp Jaw .هجاوخ‎ One day, sitting in his shop, he sees 
passing by in the street a brilliant suite of cavaliers, the 
Chinese nobility; at the head of them روز لیپ لاغش‎ 

and his son ,Le el... Khurshidshâh goes to them, 

and acquaints them with the real state of affairs. 
They take up his cause, and join their efforts for the 
purpose of freeing Farrukh-rüz, and gaining the prin- 
cess for Khurshidshah, ete. 

The story of Wis-u-Râmin is quoted in No. 379, 
fol. 8b, 1. 22. 

No. 379, ff. 1-229; No. 380, ff. 230-450, 11. 27; size, 12} in. 
by 84 ۰ 

No. 381, ff. 335, ll. 27; the handwriting is the same in all 
three volumes; large and very clear Naskhi; they are orna- 
mented with many pictures of no artistic value; in Nos. 379, 380 
the headings are written in red ink, in No. 381 they are painted 
in gold; size, 11} in. by 73 in. LOUSELEY 379, 380, 381. 
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Kişşa-i-Cahâr Darwish شیورد راېچ)‎ &23), 

Story of Azadbaksh, Sultan of Ram, the four der- 
vishes, and his son Bakhtyâr, commonly ascribed to 
the poet Amir Khusrau, who died دنګ‎ 725=A.D. 1325. 
Compare Rieu ii. p. 762; E. B. Eastwick, Translation 
of the Bagh-o-Bahar, Hertford, 1852, preface, p. vii; 
A. F. Mehren, p. 32. 

Beginning : رکش نایطوطو رانا نالقانو رابخا‎ uly) 
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is actually the same, and is more uniform than is 
usually the case in works or collections of a similar 
kind. 

No date. 

Vol. I, ff 174 ; Vol. II, ff. 165; Nasta‘lik ; size, 74 in. by 4 in. 
[OUSELEY 85, 86.] 

447 
The same. 

A very modern copy of the Tüti-nâma, written A.H. 
1222—A.D. 1807, for an Englishman, لور رتسم‎ (Mr. 

Roll 9). 
 ‏Beginning : (sic) سع یئ تاقبلا قزار ترضعل تاچانم

 ‏a شوحو قزار هک
Ff. 207,11.17; Nasta'lik, worm-eaten throughout; size, 112 in. 

by 63 in. (Bont. 760.) 

448 

The same. 
The beginning of this copy, which represents the 

same edition as all the preceding, is different from 

the usual one, and runs thus : e در هل دلا‎ 

a BL نیا‎ pb نولسم‎ نیقتملل ةبقاعلاو . ٤‎ 

No date. 

Ff. 201, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size,gin.by 5in. (FRASER 102.] 

449 
Tales. ۱ 

1. Ff. 1-162, Story of Mas'üd the son of Sa'id,a 
merchant in Samarkand ; his travels to the town, where 
everybody is dressed in painted cloth and is painted in 
the face (ناشوپ شت رش) ز‎ his adventures there. 

 ‏e ناگدنراذگو ‏read) اثآ)راثو نالقانو ‏Lat نایوار
 كلم رد هک دنکیم تیاور نینچ ‏gl ناتساد

uelهجاوخ وا انا رامشیب بابتناو رایسب نانام درب ‏ 

çe 251381 (یثاط ‏ Ff. 16۲-269. Kissa-i-Hatim2. ‏ 

The Persian romance of Hâtim Tâ'i, the famous example‏ 
of liberality and generosity, translated by D. Forbes,‏ 
London, 1828. The text in an abridged form is edited‏ 
by J. Atkinson, Calcutta, 1818 ; comp. Rieu ii. p. 764 ;‏ 
Mehren, p. 333 e J. Aumer, p. 55.‏ 

 ‏Beginning : cS رد ار دوخ دات 8(

 نامیکحو دنداهن مداح شمان دش داود د وزا هدروآ دوخ

 ‏a دس دان دید ‏ap علاطو دندمآ رضاح نامیدنو.

aesآ مناح )1( ‏ 

The present copy is dated at Murshidâbâd, the 26th 
Şafar, in the ı3th year of Muhammadshâh, that is, 
A.H. 1144 = A.D. 1731, August 30. See the colophon 
on fol. 26gb: 

 ‏m We ار امت

 Jar !<,5 ‏?aes هاشداپ لمع رد ‏Bae eee هبنشراېچح ی
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ff. 291-319; the rest, ff. 320-323, seems again to be 
written by the first hand. On the last page there is a 
colophon in the first handwriting, stating that this copy 
was finished by Shaikh Band-‘Ali (de ,(دنب ےيش‎ on 

the 5th of Dhü-alhijjah of the 22nd year of “Muham- 
madshâh, A.H. 1152 —A.D. 1740, the 4th of March; 
then follow four verses in Hindistani. 

In many places this MS. is injured by the worms, 
particularly at the bottom of the first twenty-five 
leaves. In this same part some of the leaves are of 
a dark violet colour. 

Ff. 323, ll.15; Nasta'lik ; size, 82 in. by 43 in. 
) 00887۷ 50.] 
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Another copy of the same work. 
__The same e as ei 50. Mi 

The concluding poem is here zer than in cither 
Ouseley 5o or Ouseley 85, 86. End: 

 ‎ dsیلاخ تسین نم زا یرادیب

 ‎یلاح هظل نیاوش باوخ رد ایب
This copy seems to be collated throughout, and bears 

on the margin occasional explanatory notes. The last 
two leaves seem to be a later addition. 
A more recent hand has prefixed on four fly-leaves a 

tale of the ‘Gardener and the Nightingale,’ beginning : 

 ‎هدروآ ‎ eiناتسوبو < شوخ تشاد یغاب نایټ

Ji, and on two fly-leaves at the end the famous ghazal 

by Hafiz, beginning : 

 ‎ارام لد درآ تسدب یزاریش كرت دارد

LU, دنقرمس مشخ+ شیودنه‎ Jr 

No ٣٠ 

Ff, 183, 1.17; Nastalik; size, 10} in. by 53 in 3 ۰ 

(OvseLey 262.) 

446 

A third copy of the same work. 
The first three and the last three leaves are added by 

a more modern hand. At the commencement there 

 ‎دنیشن هن لالجا قاروا رب زیوفت درگ هک اریادخرم سایقیبو
İİ (see Cat. Lugd. i. p. 336,11. 2, 3 

Nevertheless this is the same edition as that of the 
two preceding copies; the usual beginning we find on 

appears an addition, beginning : 

fol. 33,1. 6:‏ 

 _ اشوحو قزار هک شع یب تامعنلا قزار ترضح تاجانم

 ‏a تسوا ميمع ماعناز رویطو.
End :‏ 

 ‏NE یايص
 ‏wees شوخ باوخ رد اه هناسفا نبرد

Ouseley 85 comprises the tales Nos. 1-21; Ouseley 
86 the tales Nos, 22-52. The text in all three copies 
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 ‏Ahsan-alkisas (صصقلا نسحا).

The finest of the stories, that is, the story of Yüsuf 
and Zalikha in prose, interspersed with ghazals, kasidas, 
mathnawi baits (for the greater part extracts from other 
Persian poets), verses of the Kurân, theological and 
mystical explanations, nuktas, latifas, traditions, and 
other quotations, by Shaikh Mu'in almiskin, that is, 
Mu‘in bin Haji Muhammad alfarâhi of Harât, the 

author of the ,ةوبنلا جر اعم‎ the ی‎ ols, and a 
yl) 35, comp. Mall ale ib, Elliot 395, No. 

2291, fol. 384%. Hedieda.H. go7—A.D. 1501, 1502; 
see Rieu 1. p. 149. 

Contents : 
 ‏.The author's preface on fol اح, ‏beginning : انتآ اندر

 هللا مسب اتشر انرما سال ئه و من هلن 8

 ارفغتسن و هنیعتسن و هد ‏٧۷ İri 0 نمحرلا

 ‏le ذوعن و ‏ale لکوتن و هب نمزن و
Introduction, containing the following ee : 

 همیرک روس ندا لتاشف نایب رد لن هب 0 ۶
ost, on fol. 52 (here is quotedةيمستلا لصف یف ‏ 

 ‏the famous work ةظعولا یف ضایرلا ةرهز, ‏by نب دواد

x نامیلس‎ or یتبسر‎ according to H. Khalfa ii. 

Pp. 551, No. 6918). 

on fol. 149 (here isنارقلا لئاضف نایب یف لصف, ‏ 

 ‏quoted the work قکادلل ةصالخ).

on fol. ۰نایب, ‏ 

 ‏.Beginning of the story itself on fol 51«: < عورش

 تدالو قالعنا زا ندومن ادتباو هفیرش عصق نیا نایب

Ff. 397—402 are misplaced, the proper order is: 397, 

400, 401, 398, 399, 402. 
No date. On the first page the date ۸, 1, 1043= 

A.D. 1633, 1634 appears, and on the last leaf two seals 
dated A. H. 1082 =A. D. 1671-1672. 

Ff. 418, ll. 16; distinct Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
eastern binding with flowers and birds; size, 1۵ in. by 53 in. 

{Etxior 409.] 
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 ‏Latâ'if-altawâ'if (فتاوطلا فثاطل)
A collection of tales, jokes, witticisms, ete., from 

the different classes of society, composed by “Ali bin 
alhusain alwa‘iz alkashifi, nicknamed alşafi, a son 
of the celebrated Wâ'iz Kâshifi (who died A.H. 910). 
The author tells us in the preface, that after many 

molestations and hardships ,(تایلب و تاضایر)‎ anda 
year’s captivity at Harât, he went, A.H. 939 A.D. 
1532, 1533, into the service of Shah Muhammad, Sultân 
of Gharjistân, where he wrote this book and divided it 
into fourteen chapters (GL); comp. Rieu ii. p. 757 8g. 

 یاهبیاطم زا یضعب رکذ و جازم بابعتسا رد لوا باب
on fol. 2b, in eight faşls.دندومرف باعاب ربمغیب هکر ‏ 
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 < 2 هوس د ‏İp 2 ‏ls ان یان دون ‏oe ANTS ES هاه

 قباطم گنج زوریف ‏ple ناخ ‏ull عاچش باون باقلا
Sousنکاس هللا تیانع ماخ طخ یهاش سولج ۱۳ ‏ 

unsلا ناک انک وا كلام قح کاپ ‏ seals‏ 

 دنا ‏ke منامن نرو مدرک فرص متشون نم
UL.‏ 

Ff, 260, Il. 15; cursive Nasta'lik; size, gz in. by 67 in. 
[OUSELEY 194.) 
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Kissa-i-Hatim Tâ'i یناط)‎ çe a3). 
Another copy of the same romance of Hatim Tai, 

beginning here: تیاور نینچ راید نالقاع و رابخا نایوار‎ 

Ji دوب نمی‎ We هاشداپ یمان‎ b .هک دنا هدروآ‎ 

This copy is dated the 6th of Şafar, in the sixteenth 
year of Shâh “Âlam's reign, A.H. د 2 ۸ )۰ و‎ 

April ۰ 

Ff. 94, ll. 17; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 112 in. by 82 in. 
Cars. Or. A. 2.] 
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Another copy | of the same. 

vl»لج ۲ راک رورز ره سایق یب ‏ 
 تلاعفاک رش نل ‏yp تعن نارازه و هلالج و ‏read) هناش) هناس

deolیفطصم ‏ slat yانا ملسو هیلع هللا یلص یبتجم ‏ 
 ‏QUT نالقان و رابخا نایوار ‏read) ءانث) ءانس و دمح دعب

 د ‏neil : رد دنا هدرک تیاور نينچ
 ‏a ترظن نب تخن نب سا.

A very large lacuna after fol. 78, comprising eight 
leaves. 

Beginning : 

Ff. 1-198, ll. 12; Nasta'lik, which is distinct in the beginning, 

but gets worse by degrees, and changes at last almost into pure 
 .٥‎ 780.( Shikasta; size, 8 in. by 6} inه ‎(ظ

452 

Kisas u Athâr-i-Hâtim 1۲۵1 یئاط متاحراناو)‎ eas). 

A short collection of anecdotes and tales from the 
life of the same Hâtim Tâ'i, compiled at the request of 
Sultan Husain, A.H. 891 A.D. 1486, by Husain al- 
kâshifi, that is, Husain alwâ'iZ alkâshifi, the author of 
the Anwar-i-Suhaili, see fol. 50, 1.12, and fol. 514, 1.8. 

Beginning : 

 ‎مانب ‎ elتسوا هدنشخ» کد

 ‎تسوا هدنب ره راک هدنرارب

 دیرفآ ناج و داد لد هک ی

 دیرفا ناهج دوجو شدوجز
Dated the 23rd of Rajab, A.H. 1033 =A.D. 1624, 

May 11, by Sadr-aldin bin Ja‘far ‘Ali. 

Ff. 49-77, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 8tin. by 54 in 
(BopL. 206.) 
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On fol. 1 a seal with the inseription : معن و کلا یحو‎ 
 ‎ےبشلا لیکولا. ‎ ateیمظن ۱۲۲۸

Ff. 201, 11. 17 ز‎ distinct Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 7}in. by 5 in. (ErLror 285.) 

456 
The same. 

Bab I on fol. 46; 11 on fol. 208; 111 on fol. 441; 
IV on fol. 582; Von fol. 7o%; VI on fol. 832; VII 
on fol. rozb; VIII on fol. 1184; IX on fol. 1355; X 
on fol. 1746; XI on fol. 2028; XII on fol. 210: XIIT 
on fol. 223; XIV on fol. 2344, No date. 

Ff. 247, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik, written by different hands, as it 
seems ; size, 82 in, by 4% in. (FRASER 107.] 

457 

An incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy, incomplete at the end, breaks off in the 

fourth fasl of Bab IX with the words شیر یرغاس انالوم‎ 

 147۳‎و .‎ corresponding to Fraser 107, folزاد,
first line. A complete index on ff. 406b—4ogb. Begin- 
ning of the work itself on fol. 410%. Bab I on fol. 
4124; TI on fol. 4219; 111 on fol. 433%; IV on fol. 

441»; Von fol. 448P; VI on fol. 4552; VII on fol. 

4652; VIII on fol. 473P; IX on fol. ۰ 

Margin-column, ff. 406°-489%, very varying in the number of 
lines; large and distinct Nasta‘lik. [FRASER 124. 

 تشاد
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Two short stories from Muhammad's time; the first 

(styled ربرب‎ &xl5 (یازغ‎ begins on fol. 170 thus: نايوار‎ 

 ‎نالقانو رابخا ‎ £23 UTنارګ ردیح تیالو زا راتخم دمحا

 ‎دالوا نیرتهب و ملاع رتهم یزور هک دننکیم تیاور نینچ
 ‎مدا. 2

The second begins on fol. 177%, last line, thus: 

 ‎نینچ راتفگ نیریش نارکذم و راثآ نالقان و رابخا نابوار ْ
 ‎مالسلاو تولصلا هیلع ملاع دّیس یزور هک دننکیم تیاور

gl ,دندوب هتسشن دچسم رد‎ 
 ‎اب

It ends on fol. 183b. Dated the 27th of Ramadan, 
A.H. gıI—A.D. 1506, February 21st. The rest of fol. 
183» and fol. 1848 filled with traditions. 

Ff. 170-1849, ll.19; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5} in. 
(Sep. Sup. 32.] 
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Kitâb-i-Dâstân ناتساد)‎ OLS). 
A collection of anonymous romances, or tales of love 

and adventure, the titles of which are as follows : 

çile YL los, on fol. 4>, beginning :1. نکلیپ و ‏ 

 نانع یئاناد 'یوس ار درخ - داد ناج رون ار نت ‏KT مانب

 نارجه شتاز ار رگد - زورفا بش درآ لصو عمش ار یکی - داد
 رایعلا راد نافارصو یناعم رازاب ةتشر نايرهوچ ‏٠ .زوس دهد

TALES. 

 مود باب |
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sak) تاناکحو هفیرش تاکن زا یک رکد رد‎ 

 .‎ sel, on fol. rıb, in twelve faslsنیموصعم

onنیطالس فئارظو كولم فئاطل رکذ رد میس باب, ‏ 

fol. 23, in ten fasls.‏ 

 ‏Wig فئارظ و نابرقمو ارما فئاطلرکذرد مراهچ باب
on fol. 3ob, in six faşls.ناوید بابر او, ‏ 

 و نامیدن و نایشنم و نابیدا ‏(lb رد مچنپ باب

yeke, on fol. 37, also inناهاشداپ ةرظانم رد ناریلد ‏ 

six 1‏ 

 و اغلب و اعصف تاکن و بارعا فئاطل رد مشش باب
on fol. 44, in five fasls.مکح زا یضعب رکذ», ‏ yol Jeol‏ 

 اهقف و ةاضق و املع و ‏a فتاطل رد متفه باب

on fol. 549, “in eight fasls (not nine, asنیظعاو ور ‏ 

written here by mistake).‏ 

 و نیرخأتم و نیمذقتم ءامکع فتاطل رد متشه باب

gubre Ee on fol. 62,۳ یینم 3 نیربعم ‏ 

also in eight fasls.‏ 

 رد ناشیا نتفک ههیدب و ارعش ‏Calls رد مهن باب

Uteبئاجع زا یمعب رکذ و ‏ gileعئادب و یرعش ‏ 
ues on fol. 72>, in nine fasls.یرکف ‏ pi!‏ 

on fol.نانز و نادرم زا نافیرظ فتاطل رد مهد باب, ‏ 

in eleven fasls.95°, ‏ 

on fol. 112۳ in five faşls.نایلیفط ور ‏ 

 و نایادک و نادزد و ناعماط فئاطل رد مهدزاود باب

on fol. 117, in eight fasls.ناروک» ‏ bi,‏ 

 ‏Jeg نامالغو ناکدوک فئاطل رد مهدزيس باب

on fol. 1259, in seven faşls,مهف زیت و 9{, ‏ 

 نایعذم و ناباتکو ناهلبا تایاکح رد مهدراهچ باب
on fol. 131», also in seven fasls.ناگنا دد و توبنر ‏ 

 , ‏:Beginning و یهلا تاديمعت فئاطل ءادا زا دعب

 لا فتاظو.

Dated the 
May 3oth. 

3rd of Muharram, A.H. 1114—A.D. 1702, 

Ff. 140, ll. 20; Naskhi; the original leaves put into another 
Margin; no ornaments ; size, 9} in. by 52in. |ErLlor 234.) 

455 
The same. 
Bab I on fol. gb; II on fol. 152; IIT on fol. 329; IV 

on fol. 434; V on fol. 520; VI on fol.61>; VII on fol. 73; 
VIII on fol. 88>; IX on fol.ro2b; X on fol. 137; Xlon 
fol. 1616; XII on fol. 1692; XIII on fol.1Sob; XIV on 
fol. 1901, On fol. rorb there is wrongly written jos 

 ‎ Beginning the same as inمتشه لصف. ‎ instead ofمشش
the preceding copy. No date. 
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 .تکلمم رد نیشیپ دهع رد هک دنا هدرک ‏ely نیک

(the name is effaced)و اناد و لدع و دادب دوب یمائداپ ‏ 

 ‏al دنمدرنح.

No date. 

Ff. 186, ll. 17; large Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 

miniature paintings on ff. 20%, 54> (full size), 62 (nearly full 

size), 121°, 147° (full size), and 183; size, 12} in. by 7} in. 
(OusELEy App. 99.] 

461 
The same. 
Another much shorter redaction of the same story, 

differing from the preceding one. 
The preface begins here thus: (9 شیاتس و ساپس‎ 

 ۍاهتروص همه نیا دوخ عنص ملقب هک ار یعناص رم سایق
 ... هدومن ادیوه تان دوجو حول رب بیج* یاهشقت و

Llو راثآ نالقان و رابخا نایوار دنیوگ نینچ دعب ‏ 
 یزاغ دومحم ناطلس مایا رد ‏,SUR نانرزب و امت

 ‏pl درو هشق یرعاش یزور هیلع هللا ةمحر.
Dated the 26th of Rajab, ۵, ۲۰ 1019-۸۰ D. 1610, 

October ı4th. 

Ff. 1-64, ll. 17; careless Nasta'lik ; small illumination at the 
beginning ; pictures on ff. 9%, ,وک‎ 10“, 1ob, 16", 16°, 18n, 18), 25", 
25%, 288, 28, 320, 32°, 45, 45% 49% 49”, 54%, 54%, 58", 58", 50% 
and 59”; size, 83 in, by 54 in. ) 068878۷ App, 95.) 

462 
The same. 
A third still shorter redaction of the same, also dif- 

fering from both the preceding ones. 

 ‏:Beginning لاوحا و كوللا فیس و ‏et عیدب صف

 نمچ ناتسوب نیا ناملکتم و صصقو ‏AP یامدنناوخ

 لا هاشداپ ‏?dyes ناطلس.
This copy was finished the 4th of Dhü-alhijjah, ۸ ۰ 

1082 A.D. 1672, April 2nd, by an inhabitant of 
Ahmadabad. 

Ff. 54, ll. 14-21; Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by 53 in. 
(WALKER 118.) 

463 
The same. 
Another copy of the same third or shortest redac- 

tion, beginning like Walker 113. 
No date. 

Ff. 55, ll. 1ı-ı5; Nasta'lik, written by different hands. Ff. 
4-33 and 35-38 belong to an old copy, the rest is supplied later ; 
size, 8 in. by 4} in. (WALKER 57. 

464 

Ma'dan-aljawâhir Çal yaza). 
A collection of tales, composed A.H. 102 5 A.D. 1616 

(see the chronogram at the end of the work, on fol. 135? : 
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 نایارآ تروصو تایاکح و بئارغ نایاشک هرهچو ‏Sb نخس
 نیمز رد هک دنا هدرک ‏uly نينچ تایاور و بئاجع

 ‏Bl دوب یهاشداپ ليب‌هدرا رد ناوریشون,
 2. هاش زوریف ناتسادر ‏on fol. 69>, beginning : مانب لوا

 كلام نآ و ‏de قلاخ ‏.Lf كرتشم تسین سکب هکنآ
lleنادیم ناراوسهش هالف هن نودا د ؛دیشک مهرد ‏ 

 ناک هطاشم و ‏By نخس سلجم نانیشن ردص و یورپ هتکن
Heeنهکو ون رابخا نایارآ رویزو نخس ‏ CWزا ‏ Gyدماش ‏ 

 رب هک فرشا ‏dle نامز رد هک دنا هتشاد رب نینچ ینعم

 روا :* درب ىشاشداب ناتسودعه رد دود ترا رو حر
 ‏a یدنتفگ هاشزوريف

 3. یناورسخ ‏,ds ناتساد, ‏on fol. 84>, beginning : مانب

 دنوادخ - نیرفآ نانز ‏ye نیرفآ ناج دنوادخ
 راد ‏yle و یناعم رازاب نایرموج . . . ریگتسد ؟دنشخب

 تروص و تایاکح بلارغ نایاشک هرهچو ینادنخس رایعلا
 ‏AT ST ore ار ‏!LS دئارج ناونع تایاور ‏Gilet نایارآ
 یهاشداپ رسم تکلمم یامتا رد ماّیالا میدق رد هک دنا هداد

Ji.‏ 
on fol. 114),4. رابگنز هاشداپ كولعس رتخد ناتساد, ‏ 

 : beginning چنگ رد دیلک تسه = میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مس

 ژا د یراصنا ‏PE دنک تیاور اما دد میکح
 و اعضلاو یور هام نآ تادوجنوم ةصالخ و ‏OLIV ردب ور دص

Al هجاوخ نآ‎ 
This copy is dated the 25th of Sha'bân, A.H. 972= 

A.D. 1565, March 28th. 

Ff. 171, ll. 17; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; a vignette on fol. 
3°; ff. 3% and 4" beautifully ornamented ; illuminated frontis- 
piece at the beginning of each tale ; pictures on ff. 1”, 2", 6%, 18", 
523, 79%, gıb, 106%, 124%, 143%, and 1684; size, 11 هپ‎ in. by 7} in. 

[OusELEY App. 1.] 

460 

Kissa-i-Badi‘-aljamal u Saif-almulük عیدب لصق)‎ 

The love story of prince Saif-almulük (or, according 
to another reading, Saif-almulk) and the Badi'-alja- 
mâl, a tale from the Arabian Nights, see Rieu ii. p. 764 ; 
G. Fliigel ii. p. 27. ٢ 

 ‏:The preface begins thus و تیاکح نیا راثآ نالقان

 و نغس ناتساد سدنهم و تیاور نیا نکش رکش یطوط

 نادنخس ‏yl Cal نینچ تیب " نمرخ نیچ هشوخ

Ji.‏ 
 ‏.The story itself begins on fol 24: و رابخا نابوار

 نیرکش نایطوط و راگزور ناتساد ناسدنهم و ‏UT نالقان
 تحاصف رازاب نابیلدنع و راتفک نیریش نالبلت و راتنم
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 ‏Bahâr-i-dânish (شناد راه ).

A collection of tales composed by ‘Indyat-allah, A. ۰ 
1061—A.D. 1651; see fol. 3%, 1.2. In the preface he 
mentions the emperor of Dihli, Shahjahan (fol. 5°, last 
line). It is preceded by an introduction of the author's 
friend, Muhammad Salih (fol. 3%, 1. 11). 

Beginning : هیاریپو شنیرفآ تاطتسم باتک‎ aol 

The work was translated by Jonathan Scott, 3 vols., 
Shrewsbury, 1799; part of it has been edited in the 
‘Selections for the Use of the Students of the Persian 
Class,’ vol. ii, Calcutta, 1809, and in ‘ Classic Selections 
from some of the most esteemed Persian Writers,’ Cal- 
cutta, 1828, vol. i. See Rieu ii. p. 765; J. Aumer, 
PP- 54, 55; C. Stewart, p. 84; A. F. Mehren, p. 32. 

A good and not too modern copy, without date. 

Ff. 332, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; the margin, especially in the begin- 
ning, injured by the worms ; size, 102 in. by 6 in. 

L|OUSELEY 233.] 

467 
The same. 
Beginning the same. No date. The first forty-eight 

leaves collated. The last ten leaves supplied by another 
hand. 

Ff.283,11.17; large Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
10 in. by 6} in. ] 0588787 App. 139.] 

468 
The same. 
A third copy of the same work, with the usual intro- 

duction of Muhammad Salih. According to the colo- 

phon on fol. 344P this copy was finished on the مهدتفه‎ 
2) ۱۱۸۳ Bim Galles یرچه 1109 ۀنس‎ SLI Eb رهش‎ 

“the 17th of the second Rabi’, A.H. 1189 (A.D. 1775, 
June) —1182 according to the Bangali era;’ the name 
of the copyist is هللا تّچح دیس‎ (Sayyid Hujjat- 
allâh). 

Ff. 344, 1.15 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 6} رن‎ 80 

469 
The same. 
No date. 

Ff. 231, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 12 in. by 8$in. 
[OusELEy App. 58.] 

The copyist was Ghulam Husain. 

470 
The same. 
This copy was finished the 13th of Muharram, in the 

second year of the reign of the یزاغ هاشداپ هاشربکا‎ Yı, 
(that must be Akbarshâh IL—A.m. 1223—A.D. 1808, 

March 11). 

Ff. 285, ll. 14-17; Nasta'lik, by different hands; size, 93 in. 
by 52 in. (Caps, Or. B. 5.] 

Ff 
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 ‎ ab), and dedicated to theهاشداپ امت باتک وا

emperor Jahangir. It begins: 

 تایار هک دزس ار یرادناهج ‏Gol ناهج ناهج
 رب نادرگ ذبنگ جوارب هوکش ‏Wy نایاور نامرف یریگناهج

and is divided into seventeen bâbs, withتخارفا, ‏ a‏ 

the following headings :‏ 

 1. یاهدنز ‏yl هک یفرصت یتردق تداهش < نایب رد

on fol. ۰.تسار یونعمر ‏ 

 2. بولطمب لاصو ليسو ‏,Sule قشع رد

on fol. 122.تسا یقیقح, ‏ 

oe Gi ,شاداپ و یقیقح‌یب و یتافویب رد‎ on fol. 66b, 

 4. رویز و ‏yel wl» Jie هک تناید تلیضف رد

on fol. 84b.تسا اقب و قدص تارم, ‏ 

 .‎ 1, 84bیورب‌تقمقح و افو رد, هد .5

on fol. 92۳.6. ارتفا و تمهت شادای رد, ‏ 

yo, on fol. 100%.یرورپ لدع 3 یرتسگ داد ‏ fe‏ 

on fol. ۰8. تدابع و تعانقو لکوت تلیضف رد, ‏ 

on fol. 5تلیضف رد, ‏ Şİ9. لاقم قدص و لالح ‏ 

fol. ۰10. یدزیا یانغتسا نایب رد, 0 ‏ 

 ۱۱۳ داد ‏GAT هراب رد ‏ll شیاشخ نایب رد
Aes İN, on fol. 1119, 

 ‎ on fol. ۰داز یمدآ تئیط هکنآ نایب رد, .12

on 101, ۰13. یرارطضا ءارقف تمذم رد, ‏ 

 14. دیآ یم روهظب بیغ ةدرپ زا هک یتابثاجع نایب رد,
on fol. ۰ 

 ‎ on fol. 4۰دورس تقبقح نایب رد, .15

 ‎ onیئاسر و یئاناد لامک نایب رد, ‎ Jalمیجنت .16
fol. 7۰ 

le ها یک مدرم قح رد هابت‎ sl ,شاداپ رد‎ on 
fol. ۰ 

The author of this work is named in the colophon of 
the following copy (the colophon of this one is too badly 
written); it is Mulla Tarzi یزرط)‎ Yu). For other copies, 
see J. Aumer, p. 60; comp. also Rieu iii. p. 1038». 

Ff. 135, ll. 19; very rude Nasta'lik, sometimes Shikasta; 
many pages injured; size, 1rin. by 5$in. (OusELEy App. 61.] 

465 
Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. Bab I 

on fol. 118, 11 on fol. 178, 111 on fol 1115 (there occurs 
by mistake another second bab on fol. 77>, but that 
heading refers only to one of the stories included in the 

WL); the headings of babs IV-XV are all leftدود ‏ 

blank; bab XVI on fol. 176b, XVII on fol. 181».‏ 

Dated by Muhibb “Ali of Jaunpür the znd of Rajab, 
A.H.1227—A.D. 1812, July rath. 

Ff. 184, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; the first seventy-eight leaves seem 
to be written by a still more modern hand than the rest; size, 
gjin. by 62 in, (OuseLEy App. 122.] 
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 دود کرزب ‏hi تخرد ‏eb نآ ‏BIS رد دوب با تل مان

3 
Ff, 48-180, Il. 11-12 ; European handwriting; size, 101 in. by 

53 in. (MARSH. 267.] 

475 
Tales. 

 1. ‏.Ff 32-1. شيورد ‏ca enna ناخ فرشا تیاکح.

The story this: Ashraf Khan* “Adil, king of Khurâ- 
sin, is in the habit of riding around his capital in order 
to ascertain for himself the ‘real state of his people. One 
day he finds in the bazaar of the bankers (فارص)‎ ۵ 
dervishes sitting in a corner, each reciting a verse. 
The king’s curiosity is roused ; he orders them to court, 
and all three tell him their stories. F inally he tells 
one of his own, treats them hospitably, and sends them 
home; comp. a similar story | in Rieu ii. p. 772. 

2. Ff. 33-68». یتسچو را هلد قرارطو‎ Üs walks 

 ‎یکالاچو. ‎ Suet 1و ‎ shoیوج ‎ D5) Seدادغد

Dallah (لد)‎ is the aoe of a merchant of Baghdad 
by the name of Khwâjah Ja'far. Her parents die. In 
a dream she sees a beautiful youth, Mukhtar, whose 
occupation is swindling (یرايع)‎ She falls in love with 
him, desires him for en nl and begins herself to 
swindle. A caravan arrives in the town, amongst them 
one Mukhtar. The woman of the caravansarai tells 
him about Dallah; he goes to her house, and is recog- 
nised by her as the man of her dream. She promises 
to marry him, if he will give sufficient proof of his 
capacity for swindling. Then follows a grand display 
of swindling, by which many people are brought into 
distress. Even the Khalif interferes, but Mukhtar 
always escapes. Finally he marries her, they go to 
Harât, and send a letter to the Khalif, informing him 
of the true aspect of the matter. See also Rieu 13. p. 760. 

 3. ‏.Ff 8-68 رايتخل ‏,Vas ةيضق رد تی

 ‏vi روس حرف ‏vi ai ربزو و 0 هدیدنسپ

LK i of 10 marries the ۱ of 
his Sipahsâlâr during the absence of the latter. The 
offended father-in-law gets up a rebellion; the king 
and his wife flee to the king of Kirmân, abandoning 
their child in their flight by the wayside (with twelve 
pearls and a costly robe). Robbers take the child, 
amongst them Farrukh-suwar. It grows up, and is 
called Khudâdâd. The robbers fight with a caravan, 

are taken prisoners, and brought before the king. 
He takes an interest in Khudadad, calls him Bakhtyar, 
and elevates him to the highest post. Bakhtyar one 
day gets intoxicated and offends the king. Now the 
ten wazirs try to ruin him, persuading the queen 
according to their plans. Each wazir urges the king to 
kill him, but then Bakhtyâr tells a tale. Finally his 
identity is proved by Farrukh-suwar, by the pearls and 
the robe; the wazirs are killed, ete. 

This latter tale was edited by Sir W. Ouseley, text 
and translation, London, 1801. 
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471 
The same. 
Another modern but slightly defective copy, dated the 

end of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 1220=Samvat, 1862= 
A.D. 1805, 29th of July. Beginning the same as in 
all the preceding copies. There is a lacuna of 7-8 
leaves after fol. 32, corresponding to Ouseley Add. 58, 
fol. 184, 1. 16و‎ to fol. 22>, 1. 9. 

Ff. 1-344, ll. 13; Shikasta; size, 9} in. by 6} in. 
1 (Bont. 773.] 

472 

The same. 
Tn this copy Muhammad Salih’s preface is wanting ; 

it begins at once with the author’s own introduction on 

fol. 1: gi تسا‎ as .دمح نخس ةچابید هد هیاریپ‎ 

Collated. The first leaves greatly injured. Dated 
the 1st of Ramadan, A.H. 1122, fourth year of Baha- 

durshah’s reign=A. D. 1710, October 24. 

Ff. 349, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; size, 83 in, by 5} in. 
[Bopt. 778.] 
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 ‏Kissa-i-Amir Hamzah (هزمح ریما عصق)

The romance of Hamzah bin ‘Abd-almuttalib, the 
uncle of Muhammad, divided into seventy-two chapters. 
The present copy ends in the seventieth chapter 

 ‎نتفای تداېشو ندش هتشک مداتفه ‎ yel(هزمح نینمولا

 ‎ 5). : The beginning is also wanting, butهنع هللا

supplied (by Sir W. Ouseley 1( from another copy. 

 ‏:Beginning زور ناولېپ رې رک تواخس یابرد روشک

 لا تلاش

Ous. 161 contains the chapters 1-29; Ous. 162 the 
chapters 30-70. 

 د رابک ‏alee! ek e نر

On dios. copies and the 1 ee of this 
romance, Mulla Jalal Balkhi, see Rieu ii. p. 760 sq., and 
J. Aumer, p. 55. 

No date. 1118 in many places injured by the worms, 
but the text is completely preserved. 

The first volume, ff. 1-125 ; the second, ff. 125-248; İl. 15; 
careless Nasta'lik ; size, 8} in. by هک طب‎ [OUSELEY 161, 162.] 

474. 
Two Persian stories, with interlinear Danish and 

Latin paraphrases, viz. : 

 ,‎ (Mitralâbha, the acquisition of a friend)ههبالرتم .1
a Hindi version of which, probably translated from the 
Hitopadéga, was printed in Banaras, 1852; comp. 
Garcin de Tassy, iii. p. 443; and 

 ‎ندرک داد ,‎ (the separation of friendsدهد د 2۰

 ‎ ule), the latter beginning on fol. rrpناتسود

Beginning of the first: یرواد وک دنا هدروآ‎ ۰ 
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The following note on fol. 52%: خمتتو باتک‎ Lm 

Lei] دوب هدنام باتک نآ ٌةيشاحرب هک (!)ریاص تایاکح‎ 
 ‎الم ‎ mil yp. This note is headed byهدش عورش

a) نسح‎ 
The original of this copy was not completely pre- 

served; the copyist transcribed the remaining part 
(imperfect at the beginning). 

2. The story of Bakhtyâr, from the midst of the 
sixth tale to the end; the same as No. 475, 3, but 
different in the wording. On ff. 52°79). 

 _ ‏:Beginning زا نوش ‏e he هاشداپ عمسد دیاش

le cw.یوهسو مین داد ‏ é!‏ 

3. Story of the prince, who sets out to perform 
the pilgrimage. The caravan, with which he travels, 
is attacked, he is wounded, but escapes to Baghdad. 
Here he goes to an acquaintance of his father’s, رصن‎ 

gs; and is gradually healed by him. One day he sees 

a beauty on the roof of the house, he falls in love with 
her, ete. On ff. 79-۰ 

 ‏Beginning : یرسپ دوب یهاشداپ هک دنا هدروآ تیاکح

 خلا دنمدرخو اسرابو لبقمو لقع تخس تشاد.

 .‎ on folنتفای مدل رعشمو روصنم متسیب تیاکح, .4

94۲ - 
 ‏:Beginning دنا هدروآ نیت تا نالقانو رابخا نابوار

 2! تشاد.

Fragment consisting of only a few lines, on fol. ۰ 

 ‎ vs, story of the hâfiz and theمیود تسیب .6

schoolmaster, on ff. 1181-128, 

 1140 ‏a < ار یملعم ديسر یهیدب یظفاح دنیول

 ‏Ji shee نآرت ار‌ناکدوک هک.

on ff. foo aناورهن رسپ سا وباو, ‏ 

 ‏Beginning: söyl تیاکح نهک ناتساد نيا نالقان

 ال دوب یسیئر یلصوم رهش رد هک دنا.
 ‎ onدنب ریشمش هاش مراهچ تسی تیاکح, .8

ff. 1519—186b, 7 

 ‏:Beginning نخس ناتسلن نالیلو ‏ebe نایوار

 خلآ دوب یهاشداپ نیچ رهش رد هک دندروآ نينچ
 .‎ on ff. 186b-1982تیاکحر ‎ EAمچنب ‎ peنزو .9

 ‏Beginning : دهازو دباع دوب یدرم هکدنا هدروآ تیاورو

 ‎مشش !‎ Gleeسونایقدو فپک .10
on ff. 1981-2568, دوب یدرم لیتارسا ینب رد هک دنا هدروآ Beginning:‏ 

wolss.اهزور اسرابو دهاز ‏ a‏ 

 متفه تسیب تیاکح, ‏on 11. راتخمو ‏slo تیاکح

2 ۶ 1۳ 
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No date; acquired by Sir W. Ouseley at Isfahan, 

October 11, 1811. 

Ff. 101, ll. 14; Nasta'lik; size, 8f in. by 5? in. 
(OUSELEY 389.] 
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Lam'at-alsirâj جاتلا ت)‎ yak (جارسلا ةعل‎ 

1. Ff. 1-853, The Bakhtyâr-nâma in an enlarged 

and artificially got up redaction, which the author him- 

self calls همان رايتخب عیجسو عیصرت‎ (on fol. 85%, Io): 

The redactor’s name is not stated; he wrote in Samar- 
kand (fol. 3%, 1. 1), and dedicated his work to a noble- 
man or prince of Khurâsân and Transoxania, Muhammad 
bin ‘Abd-alkarim (fol. 32, last line). The 22۱۵ occurs on 
fol. ۲2, 1. 6. 

He divides the book into ten chapters (WL). By a 
mistake of the binder the leaves are misplaced; the 

proper order is this: ff. 1-3, 12-15, 4-11, 16 sq. 

 ‏:Beginning یقلاخ سايق یب شياتسو ساپسو دمح

 ‏Bate زا ار ناسنا سوفن شوقن هفطن ‏thai زا ساسا هک ار

2. Ff. 850-۰ 

are the following : 

 ‏.a. Fol 85<. ابو رهوش ردارب اب اسراپ هیورا نز تیاکح

 نآو لحاس هاشداپ و ناگرزابو راد لمع ‏aş یکنز مالغ

 ‏b. Fol. 1129, yali کا دی نبا حت تیاکح

 دروآ دیدپ انیبانو درک مگ.
 ‏.e 101.113. یطسو یرهوج مماس تاک.

b e d. Fol. 151». peel .نیز تیاکح‎ 

 ‏.e, Fol.167% ناگرزاب ‏Kalay حالم سراوفلا وبا تیاکح.
f. Fol. ۰ ماجح درمو دلاخ تیاکحر‎ imperfect at 

the end. 
It must be noticed, that the character of these tales 

is entirely different from that of the Bakhtyâr-nâma 
(No. 1). The style of the tales is simple and without 
artificial ornaments, whilst the latter is an elaborate 
work of a refined style (according to eastern notions). 

The MS. is not dated ; it may, however, be as much as 
two centuries old. 

Collection of tales. The headings 

Ff. 182, ll.17; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 4} in. 
(OUSELEY 231.] 
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Collection of tales. 

 .‎ 225, story of Khâkân Shahهاش ناقاخ .1
, Beginning : هتفيش ناوج راچ ماش‎ poe برغم دالب رد‎ 

 ‎یکیره هک مدید لاح ‎ ELملا تسا زاساون زودنا مغ
on ff. 48-5 22, 

At the end the copyist ( 3l,) states his name, Khan- 
2۸0 Muhammad Jamal; as date he mentions only the 
26th Jumada, without giving the year. 
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more than fourteen years to this work. The first 
volume was commenced A.H. 1155=A.D. 1742, 1743, 
at Shahjahanabad ; the Zast at Murshidâbâd, A.H. 1169 
—A.D. 1755, 1756; and completed in the month Dhü- 
alhijjah of the same year; see No. 9, ff. 4b, 1.1, 5», 1. 25; 
No. 22, fol. 2%, Il. 7 and 8, and the chronogram at the 
end of No. 23. It is dedicated to his noble patron 
Nawwâb Rashidkhân Bahadur, well known as Mirza 
Muhammad “Ali Rafi‘-allah, at whose request it has 
been written, and his brothers Nawwab Muhammad 
Ishâkkhân Bahadur and Nawwab Mirza “Alikhân Bahâ- 
dur ; it consists of three great Bahdrs or Springs: 

The first Bahâr, comprising the first and second 
volumes (Nos. و‎ and ro), is styled Mahdindma ,(همانيدهم)‎ 
and forms the mukaddimah or preface to the whole 
work. It relates the history of Sultân Abü-alkâsim 
Muhammad Mahdi and of the other ancestors and pre- 
decessors of Sultân Mu‘izz-aldin; see the conclusion of 
No. 10, fol. 249»: 

 دّمحم مساقلا وبا ناطلس جورخ ‏Jol رد هک دنامن یفخم
 یروکذم رم ‏I رماب مئاقلا تنطلس رخآ ات هتفرگ یدهم

indie, Gish Guanesار همه و دراد همانزعم باتکلا ‏ 

 دادجاو ابآ رکذ ‏Kal یارب تفگ ناوت باتک نيا ةمدَقم
 دنسیون یم هماننارقبحاص نآ ‏dele رد ینارقبحاص ره
 باتک رد یدزی نیدلا فرش یلع انالوم مالکلا مصفا
 ‏pol ناتس‌یتیک نارقبحاص لاوحا ‏a کوال
 هتشون روتسد نیمهب تسا نارفغلا و ةمحرلا ‏le رومیت

 باطتسم باتکلا ‏dali رد ار نارقبحاص دادجا و ‏LT لاوحا
 ‏(SS دا

The second Bahâr or the first Gulistân, comprising 

the third, fourth, fifth, and sixth volumes (Nos. 11—14), 

is styled Mw'izendma (همانعم)‎ or ۵ (همانمکاق)‎ 
and relates the history of the Khalif Mu‘izz-aldin, that 
is, Khalif Alka’im biamrillâh. It is subdivided into 

a mukaddimah (third volume, No. 11) or first book 

 (لوا ‏(e رالزور نارق‌بحاص ‏Ji Se تنطلس رکذ رد
Feeهللا رماب مناقلا رادتقا كلف ناطلس ینعی نیدلا ‏ çö‏ 

 نارقبحاص دجام دلاو سولج و راوگرزب ‏yl تافو و كلملا
yp, and two gulshan :تنطلس تخت ‏» 

a‏ & 

First gulshan or second book: زا تسربخم لوا‎ ois 

 ‎و وشن یادتبا ‎ Ghdنايب و نارقبحاص ‎ Galeوا ندش

 ‎لیا یاطلف دوخ رهگ الو ردپ تمدخ زا بانچ نآ
 ‎هللا توقب روصنملا ‎ dle leو هبوبحم شالتب یریگ

 ‎تابتاج* ندومرف ریس و ساطسق میکح اب وا ندرک تاقالم

a اروطسرار‎ in ٥۸٨0 gulzdr : 

First gulzür (fourth volume, No. 12); second ۴ 
(fifth volume, No. 13). 

Second gulshan or third book (see the colophon at 

the end of No. 15: همان‎ fre ثلاث دلج دش‎ ole): 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 439 

ff. 2569-3o4b. Substantially the same as No. 475, 2, 
but different in the wording. 

Beginning: دنا‎ sol نینچ‎ Lİ نالقانو رابخا نایوار‎ 

Nip یدرم دیشرلا‎ uy مایا رد هک‎ 

> Finally it remains to be noticed, that the tales Nos. و‎ 
II originally formed one collection. In this they were 
Nos. 18-27; these numbers are mentioned before Nos. 4 
and 6-11, whilst they are wanting before Nos. 3, 5, 
and 2, the latter being imperfect at the beginning. 

The copy is modern. There is a date at the end, 
mentioning the month Sha'bân, but not the year, when 
this was copied. 

No. 187, ff. 1-102 و‎ No 188, ff. 103-203 ; No. 1809, ff. 204-305; 
margin-column, rude Nasta‘lik. (OusELEy 187-189.] 
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 ‏Mikâ-u-Manühar (رهونم و اک

The love story of Mikâ (in many places called Minkâ) 
and the Râja Manühar, a Persian novel, the author of 
which we have not succeeded in finding out. No date 
of composition. On the various Hindüstâni versions of 
the nearly-related story of Manohar and Madhumilat 
see Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Littér. Hind., ete., 
2nd edit., 1. p. 388, i. p. 485 sq. 

es یناوج فیفخ زا‎ yok یمدا کت‎ BE 

Copied A.H. 1116—A.D. 1704, 1705. 

Ff. 198, ll. 15-16; Shikasta; size, 73 in. by 4} in. 
[WALKER 36.] 
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Nuh Manzar رظنم)‎ 55). 

A Persian novel, éntitled Nuh Manzar, or the nine 
pavilions, containing the nine fairy tales of the princess 
Gulshad, which she told to her husband, the prince 
Shirzid of Darband, with a charming introductory 
story of the two wazirs, Farrukh Bihzâd and Fars- 
bahram, copied like the Singhasan Battisi (comp. Caps. 
Or. D. 4) by Baron Lescallier, and accompanied with a 
French translation. 

 ‏Beginning : بم تیاور (!)رابخا نالفانو رابخا نایوار

a دود یهاشداپ دنبرد رهش رد هک‎ 

Another copy in Rieu ii. p. 773. 

Ff. 85; European handwriting ; size, 112 in. by 8} in. 
(Caps. Or. A. 4.] 
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 ‏Bustan-i-Khayal (لايخ ناتسود)

Bustân-i-Khayâl, the Garden of Imagination, one of 
the largest and most famous Persian romances, or rather 
a collection of different historical legends and fairy 
tales, contained in fifteen volumes or fourteen books, 
two of which are missing in this copy, by Mir Muham- 
mad Taki alja'fari alhusaini of Ahmadabad in Gujarat, 
with the takhallus Khayal, who lived under the reign 
of Muhammadshâh and his successors, and devoted 
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a Fi and the colophon on fol. 2392: دش مامت‎ 

 ‎لایخ ناتسوب مهدزيس دلج.
Sixth book (fourteenth volume) is again missing in 

our copy. 
Seventh book (fifteenth volume, Nos. 22 and 23) com- 

prises two fasls and a khâtimah, the latter styled in the 
colophon the sixteenth volume, although in fact it is 
nothing but the second half of the fifteenth (No. 22, 
containing the two fasls, and No. 23 the khâtimah of 
the same book); see No. 22, fol. 2, 11. 5, 6, 11, and 12: 

 ‎دلج هدراچ زاسراد علاط تنامیاو زاون‌هدنب دزیا قیفوعب

 ‎ابن تره را ‎ ESهیس هان لادن

 ,‎ delربرعت رد عورش ‎ aleود رب لمتشم هک مهدزناپ

 .‎ and the colophon on fol؛تسباتک ءمتاخ و لصف ز

143: OLS ز زا مهدزناپ دلج زا مدود لصف دیسر مامتاب‎ 

 ‎لايخ یا ‎ plعورش ‎ tle pealباتک لک

 در و
The second faşl of the fifteenth volume begins in No. 

22 on fol. 5% the khdtimah in No. 23 on fol. ۰: 

 ‎نارقبحاص یئادختل رکذ رد لایخ ناتسوب باتکلا ةمتاخ

 ‎ملا

Beginning of the first volume: یف لعج‎ GU! كرابت‎ 

 خلا ارینم ارمق و اجارس اهیف لعف و اجورب ءامّسلا.

This volume was written by Haidar “Ali Ghulâm 

 ‎ for the Nawwâb(نیرهاطلا نیبیطلا تیب لما زا یکی)

Sayyid Muhammad Ridakhan Nawwab Muzaffarjang 
Bahadur at روپ تیح‎ in Nawwâb Mubârak-aldaulat's 

vice-royalty, and finished the 13th of Jumada-althani, in 
the twenty-ninth year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign, A. H. 1201 
—A.D. 1787, April 2 

 ‏:Beginning of the second volume وبا ناطلس نتفر رل

 ارما زا یضعب و ناگدازماشداپ و یدهم دّمحم مساقلا
 ‏EĞ نایب 3 تایلاع تابتع 3 نیفرش ‏Ür ترایزد

 هباشت زا رابخا نیا ةلقن "داد ور ناشیاب رفس ‏gi رد هک

dis.دنا هدروآ نینچ ‏ a‏ 

Dated the 22nd of Shawwal, in the twenty-eighth 
year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign, A.H. 1200—A.D. 1786, 
August 18, by Shaikh Lutfa Mah. 

Beginning of the third volume: هک تا هنوگره‎ 

 ‎یراج وا وو شاد لا 25,5

a, 
~ Copied by the same Lutf-allah, and finished in the 
same year, 1200, the 27th of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.D. 1786, 

April 27. 

 ‏Beginning of the fourth volume : مانب ‏”oe یادتبا

 "مدعز ناهج ‏instead of) روا) یروآ دوجو رد "ملق 3 حو.
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 دعب ارنارقبحاص هک یلاوحا رب تسا لمتشم میود نشلگ

also in two gulzâr :هقوشعمر ‏* 

First gulzâr (sixth volume, No. 14); second gulzâr 

(seventh volume, No. 15). 
The third Bahâr or the second Gulistân, comprising 

the eighth, ninth, tenth, eleventh, twelfth, thirteenth, fowr- 

teenth, and fifteenth volumes (Nos. 16-23), is styled 
Khurshidnâma ,(تماندم ديشروخ)‎ and relates the stories of 
the two sovereigns, the major and the minor, the Sahib- 
kirân-i-a'Zam Sultân albaidâ Shâhzâda Khurshid-i-taj- 

bakhsh ديشروخ هدازهاش اضیبلا ناطلس مظعا)‎ Bye 

 ‎ and the Şâhibkirân-i- a Badr-i-munirشخ جا ات)

 ‎ subdivided into seven books(رینم ۳ رغصا نارقبحاص)ر

(4k), viz.: 

First book (eighth volume, No. 16). 
Second book (ninth volume, No. 17) with a large 

supplement, comprising two Daftars or Shatrs (which 
form together, as it seems, the tenth volume, Nos. 18 

and 19), and bearing the special title Shéhndma-i- 

buzurg (Gp ,(مانهاش‎ according to the 2 in 

 1 د ‏e یایس نیکنر فاوا صا وس
 باتک میس راهب زا مود دلج زا مود رطش هک تسناد
 ماقم ‏«vw دراد مان همان دیشروخ هک ‏Ne ناتسوب

 ربکا نارقبحاص لاوحاب ردصم مویس دلج و دناسر مامتاب
ex 325-03.قارشا < مسلط ‏ a‏ 

Compare with this the beginning of No. 19, رتفد ز‎ Ley 

 -‎ guite the same coloکرزد ةمانهاش باتکز زا مدود ز ۳1

phon and the same beginning occur in the India Office 
MS. of this book, No. 1769. However, at the end of 

No. 17 we find the following colophon: 35 ار دلج نیا‎ 

 ‎ ae Jue; ie. the second book isدلعتا و 2

finished and we now begin the third book. The diffi- 
culty which arises from these contradictory statements 
can only be solved, it seems, in this way, that originally 
this supplement in two Shatrs or Daftars, called the 
Sp soliels, was destined to form the third book, 
and was afterwards attached to the second as a mere 
appendix. 

The third book (eleventh volume) is therefore entirely 
missing in our copy, as the immediately following No. 
20 contains, according to the colophon on fol. 317», 

 ‎ the fourth bookهمان دیشروخ مراهچ دلج دش مامتر

(twelfth volume, a 20). 

Fifth book (thirteenth volume, No. 21), see the intro- 

duction on fol. 1b, 1. 5: “> راهب مراهچ دلج نوچ‎ 

 ‎نارقبحاص لاوحا رب لمتشم لامک و مامت هک لایخ ناتسوب
 ‎ردب هدازهاش رغصا ‎ poteدلج رد عورش دیسر مامتاب دود
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Dated by “Aziz-allâh the r4th of Dhü-alhijjah, .د‎ 
1185—A.D. 1772, March ıgth. Collated. 

Beginning of the thirteenth volume: و دمح زا دعب‎ 

 ‎ == Zeeنیرفآ ناهج دنوادخ زاون هدنب زاسراک میرک ترضح یانث
 ‎ ۳هاشداپ یاشکلد تعن ‎ JEلا زاجم و تقيقح

—Dated the 4th of Safar (the year omitted) by Lutf- 
allah. Collated a. H. 1186=A. D. 1772. 

 ‏:Beginning of the fifteenth volume الب لوالا لل دملل

 یف ضرالا یف ام و تاومشلا یف ام هلرخآ الب رخالا و لؤا

 2 رهاظلا و نطابلا.

Dated the 24th of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1199 —A.D. 
1785, October 28th (the handwriting is quite different. 
here from that in all the preceding volumes). 

The Khdtimah (No. 23) is dated by the same hand, 
the 16th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. rr99=A. D. 1785, Sep- 
tember 21st. 

Still more incomplete copies of this large romance 
are found in the India Office Library, in the British 
Museum (see Rieu ii. p. 770 sq.), and in Munich (see 
J. Aumer, p. 57). An abridged translation of it in | 
Urdü, by ‘Alam ‘Ali of Karâya, styled Zubdat-alkhayâl, 
was edited at Calcutta, 1834, in one volume, comp. 
Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature Hindouie, 
ete. 1. p. 186. 

Nos. و‎ and ro, ff. 188 and 250, Il. 32; No. 11, ff. 155, Il. 19; 
Nos. 12, 13, 14, 16, and 17, ff. 155, 164, 164, 158, and 179, İl. 21; 
No. 15, ff. 394, ll. 19; Nos. 18, 19, 20, and 21, ff. 232, 346, 317, 
and 239, ll. 19; Nos. 22 and 23, ff. 143 and 82, ll. 21. Written 
by different hands (sometimes even in the same volume) in 
Nasta'lik, both small and large, careful and careless, in the last 
two volumes almost equal to Shikasta ; no ornaments anywhere. 
Sizes: No.9, 125 in. by 83 in. ; No. 10, 123 in. by 82 in.; No. 11, 
1 22 in. by 83in.; No. 12, 122 in, by 82in. و‎ No. 13,13 in. by 82 in.; 
No. 14, 12} in. by 8}in.; No. 15,10} in. by 7ğin.; No.16, 132 in. 
by 82 in.; No. 17, 123 in. by 83 in.; No. 18, 111 in. by 62 in.; 
No. 19, 11} in. by 6Z in.; No. 20, 11} in. by 7 in.; No. 21, 11} in. 
by 7in.; No, 22, 9} in. by 62 in.; No. 23, 9} in. by 62 in. 

(Caps. Or. D. 9-23.] 
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Nafâ'is-alakhbâr رابخالا)‎ (3143). 
A collection of tules, the author of which is not 

mentioned. It is excerpted from the Diwan of one Mir 
Hidayat-allah ; cf. the following passage in the preface 

 ‏.on fol 45, 1. 5 : سکافت ‏2B یمسم ‏te سن نیا

 بختنم نا مک سلجم کو ید لفصم ‏?tas ار رابخا

 ندعم یهلا رازه تانسح یاسانش یهاکاو تّیلما ‏٢
 هک هللا تیادم ‏pos galiza ان ربع مکح لئالجو فئارش
 مظعو هناش هللا عفر ريرقت دنک وا مان بداب ات قطن

 رب سر نیدب دناوت هک دینادرگ تل هناهرب

 ‏a رطاخ,
a‏ 

 ‏:Beginning تنطلس هاگراب راثن عیب ءانثو عجب دمح

 خلآ رد ار لقع ماک دلج دیرب هک ‏Nİ وذ تمظعو,
The title occurs on fol. ,7چ‎ 1.1, and on fol. b, 1. 5 

(here رابخا سئافن‎ 31,3). The book is incomplete, 

containing only the~ first and the fourth chapters (باب)‎ 
of a larger work : 
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Dated by the same the 14th of Shawwâl, in the 

- thirteenth year of Shah “Alam's reign, A, H. 1185=A. ۰ 
1772, January 20. 

Beginning of the fifth volume: یانث و دمح زا دعب‎ 

 ‎ SESلا نیا

Not dated. > 

Beginning of the sixth volume: مامت رلآ هکیدمح‎ 

 ‎ناتخرد یاهخاش عیمج دوش بارم نیمز یور یاهایرد

 ‎بانج راواس دنکن افو ریرعت هب ددرگ اهملق نوکسم میر
2! wp. 

Not dated. 
Beginning of the seventh volume : زا هک یادخ مانب‎ 

; Te Gy stadt Cont GANS poke فطل زا رهوگ نآب "كانبات رهوگ دروآ ديدب "كاخ تشم‎ 
al اطع دیامن اردرخ غورف ؟اهجنا ید‎ 

Dated by the same Lutf-allâh the roth of Jumada- 
alawwal, in the seventeenth year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign, 
A.H. 1189=A.D. 1775, July 18th. 

 ‏:Beginning of the eighth volume (نایوار ) نایور اما

 نایب نیرهش ‏Sot نیا نا و راثا نالقان و رابخا

 رازلگ نالملب و ناتسوب زا رت‌نیکنر ناتساد ‏ole و
 لا نایطوط و تحاصف.

Dated by “Aziz-allâh the 5th of Shawwâl, A.H. 1185 
—A.D.1772, January 11th. 

 ‏:Beginning of the ninth volume و ساپس زا دعب

Nl ۱ 1 e2 و۱ تاحس و لاو ميظعتلا بجاو. ‏ 

Written for Nawwâb Ghulâm Hasankhân ibn Naw- 
wab A'Zamkhân Bahâdur, in the beginning of Dhü- 
alka'dah, in the first year of the reign of ‘Alamgir 
(‘Alamgir IT? A.K. 1167, or Shah ‘Alam? A.H. 1173; 
the first date would be an earlier one than this work’s 
or at least the last volume’s completion by the author 
himself). Collated a. H. 1185=A.D. 1771-1772. 

Beginning of the tenth volume (first Daftar or Shatr) :‏ 

 ترضح بانج راوازس هينئا نیرت‌یلاعو دماعم نیرتوکین
GIرکذب اهیفام و امس و ضرا تاقولخم هک تسا هّیربلا ‏ 

iesدعدامت یم لوغشم اردوخ وا یانث و ‏ Bi‏ 

Copied and collated A.H. 1186—A.D. 1772-1773. 

Beginning of the tenth volume (second Daftar or 

Shatr): لمتشم هک کرزب‎ zelal ٍباتک زا میود رتفد زاغآ‎ 

 ‎دیشروخ هدازهاش مظعا نارقبحاص لام رفظ لاوحا رب تسا
ATS 2 .شخل جات‎ 

Dated by Lutf-allâh the 24th of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 
1185—A.D. 1772, March 29th. Collateda.H. 1186. 

Beginning of the twelfth volume: عمش ناسنا نابز‎ 

 روفغ دنوادخ دمح رودقم ردقب هک دش دناوت یتقو نمجنا
 ‏Fi نیلاعلا ‏So دملل دیامن ادا روکش.
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Mas'üdnâma .(همان دوعسم)‎ 
A Persian romance, celebrating the wonderful exploits 

and loves of Mas'üdshâh, by an anonymous author, 
defective at the beginning. It opens abruptly thus : 

 لوصح ردارب یا ‏AS ددرد ود نآ و درک تن راترور

 ‏!é دش دهاوخ رزب دوصقم نیا

No date. The title given to this story appears only‏ 
ss, comp. the wasهمان دوعسم ‏ in the colophon:‏ 

in Rieu il. p. 773.هاش دوعسم و هاش زيزع ‏ 

Ff. 242, 1.17; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 6} in.‏ 
[OvusELEY ADD. 71.]‏ 

485 

Âthâr-i-işmat تمصع)‎ UT). 
A romance, entitled the vestiges of chastity, by an 

anonymous author. ٨ 

, Beginning: ناشوهم هک راکدیرفآ یانث و دمح زا دعب‎ 

 :: < ‎ےا ر نيبج هرهز.
The tale itself begins on fol. 6: Ul ناتساد زاغا‎ 

 ‎ with two mathnawi baits. The title occursتمصعر

also at the end of the preface on fol. 6», 1. 6. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-57, ll. 11; large and clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; size, 83 in. by 5 in. (FRASER 101.] 

486 
Tale. 
A tale, the name of which does not occur. A king 

has a son (Bahram) after having desired one for many 
years. At his birth it is prophesied that he will rule 
over all seven climates as soon as he is twelve years 
old. A short time before he reaches this age he 
goes out hunting, pursues a gazelle, captures it, and 
rides on its back in the struggle. The gazelle, being 
really the Diw-i-safid, carries him off to his abode. 
Here he finds another prince, Hilâl, whom he frees 
from his chains. The Diw makes him the servant of 
Bahram ; he allows them to pay a visit to the world. 
Before starting Bahram takes a bath, which gives him 
Pari-like beauty, etc. etc. 

 ‏Beginning : نایوار دعب اما ے نیلاعلا ‏(S, A دیک

 یلاعتقح رایسب تذم زا دعب دوب دنزرف یوزرآ رد سس سر
 خلا لامجو نسح رد هک داد یدنزرف اروا.

Though there is a دش مامت‎ at the end, it does not 

seem to be complete. 

No date. 

Ff. 46, 1.14; Nasta‘lik. ) 0788: 72. 

487 
Tales. 
A collection of anonymous tales, some of which are 

taken from ‘Aufi’s تایاکلل اچ‎ 

Beginning of the first tale, containing the love 
story of Bahram and Âshüb, on fol. 8۳ : دوب یهاشداپ‎ 
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 ‏yl متاخو نیلسرلا لصفا تایاکح رد ‏FGI باب

fol. gb.یبتجم دمحار هد ‏ dos?۳1 ‏ 

 نابناکز ومر بئاج و () تاج عئادب رد :مراهچ باب
 ‏ste عئادب رد لوا لصف تسا لصف ود باب نیردو

on 01.رد مود لصف, ‏ HEFزومر ‏ 

Of this fourth book the present volume does not 
contain more than the first fasl, a collection of anec- 
dotes. 

Dated A.H. 1197, the 21st Muharram—A.D. 1782, 
December 27. On fol. 22» a blank; European paper. 

Ff. 117, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 73 in. 
(OUSELEY 215.] 

482 
Shu'la-i-âh (1 ies). 
The romance of the prince Malik Muhammad and 

Shamsha Bani وناب هشمش و دمعم)‎ ol vie $25), 

called Shu'la-i-âh, on fol. 3», 1. 6, translated from the 

Hindüstâni by Munshi Ghayüri (fol. 2, 1. 12, 

 ,‎ als), by order of the emperor Shah ‘Alamیرویغب

on fol. 3, 1. 5. 
Garcin de Tassy does not mention a Sbu'la-i-âh, but 

a mathnawi, Shu'la-i-ishk, by Mir Taki (Histoire de la 
Littérature, ete., i. p. 344). yaa 

Beginning : نمچ‎ Ese و یزادرپ هصق‎ i 

 .‎ sslیزارط

Preface on fol. 1». 
The tale itself on ff. 42-982. 
Conclusion on ff. 98°—gg?. 
It was edited at Lucknow, 1846, according to Zenker 

11. p. 50. 1 

Copied by Muhammad “Azim, and finished on the 
3rd of the second Jumâdâ, A.H. 1198—A.D. 1784, April 
24, in the twenty-sixth year of Shâh “Alam; see the 
colophon on fol. 99. 

Ff. 99, 11. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8Z in. by 7} in. 
(OUSELEY 167.] 

483 

Hikayat-i-Malik Muhammad u pâdishâh-i-Kashmir 

 ‎تیاکح) ‎ i=? dLتک هاشداپ و ۳
Another tale of Malik Muhammad and the king of 

Kashmir, beginning without an introduction imme- 

diately thus: ناگدنراذگو )3,22( یترع تیاکح نالقان‎ 
 ‎ aنینچ یتوش ‎ cutرتس نادنخس نآ ۰ ۲

 ‎مایاو فلس راکزور رد هک نک نخس زا شدوب هنیچن" رد

JI راد‎ ene دوب یهاشداپ ناریا تکلمم رد‎ ul. 

The Arabic paging is wrong from fol. 32 down to 
the end. There are lacunas after ff. 16, 39, and 44, 
but not after fol. 32, as it might seem. Dated the 5th 
of Rajab, which was a Thursday; the year is not men- 
tioned. 

Ff, 81, ll. 19; careless Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 5 in. 
(Exxror 150.] 
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 بابساو لامو دود هجاوخ رصم تکل رد هک ‏٢
 خلآ دوبن باسح وا لام هک ‏Os رات

This story is said to be taken from e Gui عماج‎ 

(fol. 498و‎ 1.12( See No. 487 above. 

 4. ‏.Fol 89*. ناتسادو ‏UT تعانص راکوکین یاتب تیاکح
 ‏Ble راثد تلدعم هاشداپ ندمآو راکبان نازو اب اب نز

 ‎ Eeرایدو رهش زا ناریزو لاح صقت | 7
 ‏Beginning : هدرک تیاو ور ست ‏٢ نالقانو رابخا نایوار

 انزو سدنهم تیاغب دوب اثب یدرم ناتسیس رهش رد ک دنا

 ملا هک دوب رکیپ فیطلورظنم بیز ینز ار اب نیاو
No date.‏ 

Ff. 107, ll. 14; Nasta'lik, written by the same hand as No. 
475; size, 8} in. by 5? in. [OUSELEY 58. 

489 

Fragment of a collection of short tales in the manner 
of the Jâmi-alhikâyât, ete. It begins immediately 

with a story: نوچ ودره نایم هک دوخ نز هناگود اب یدرم‎ 

leb .زامن‎ 

Many marginal glosses and explanations. 
probably A.H. 1229=A.D. 1814. 

Copied 

Ff. 307-320, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 14} in. by 8} in. 
(ErLror 413.) 

490 

Kissa-i-Duzd u Kadi یضاق و دزد)‎ 3.23). 

The story of the thief and the judge. 

Beginning: ناسدنهم و راثآ نالقان و رابخا نابوار‎ 

 تیاور نینچ نخس نمرخ نانیچ هشوخ و نهک ناتساد
İŞخلا دوب یضاق دادغب رهش رد ‏ 

Edited at Taharân, 1845; comp. Trübner's Record, 
Nos. 66, 67, p. 100; see also Rieu ii. p. 773, and 
Zenker ii. p. 51. 

No date. 

Ff. 28, ll. 11; small Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
۲ in. by 42 in. (FRASER 103. 

491 

1. Ff. 1-8. .یضاقو دزد تیاکح‎ The same story 8 
in the preceding ice but much shorter and abridged. 
Dated 1798. 

Two other stories follow on fol. 9% sq., the second of 
which is told by ‘Ubaid Zâkâni according to a note of 
Sir W. Ouseley. 

2. Ff. 120-1019, Story of Bakhtyâr. From this 
MS. Sir W. Ouseley published his edition. It does not 
seem to be a copy either of Ous. 389, 3, or Ous. 187-189, 
2 (see Nos. 475 and 477 above), as the wording is dif- 
ferent in both. 

Dated 1797. On fol. 101۳, ۱۷۹۷ یلزوا‎ ps 

Ff, 1-101; Sir W. Ouseley’s writing; size, 73 in. by 53 in. 
[OusELEY 87.] 
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cade هاشدای مان مارهب هاش تشاد یرسپ م ان‎ yes 

e مان بوشآ تشاد 171711 میلقا ٢‎ 
a J İLEN 

Beginning of the second tale, on fol. gt: رد تیاکح‎ 

 ,‎ wyنانینزان اب یزور مان یار نشور دوب ةداز هاشداب ماش

a e .بناج رب‎ 

Beginning of the third tale, on fol. 982: هک دنا هدرو‎ 

e دیشمج اروا‎ S x هرصد‎ wi, رد دوب‎ es 

a تشادن یدنزرف هاشداپ نیا‎ us: 

Beginning of the fourth tale, on fol. 113», last line: 
= 

 ‎رتبوخ و رتهب یئوگه چره هکدنا هدروآ () تیاکلل عماجرد
gi دنتخاس ناور یزغ‎ wl هدرک هارمه نسح‎ ssk. 

Incomplete, breaking off on fol. 1۰ 

Beginning of the ee ee on fol. 115): عماج رد‎ 

 ‎هک دنا هد روآ (!) تیاکلل ‎ psیزور یزاغ دومعم ناطلس

a هانپ ملاع هاشداپ یا‎ a اطلس‎ “lal. 
Beginning of the sixth tale, the story of Farrukhzâd, 

on fol. 122P: یهاشداپ هک دنا هد‎ T )( تباکلل اچ ر‎ یه‎ oe Cc 
 ‎ 7رد ,‎ ubمرح لهچ وا و دنتفگیم ینانوی داز داز خرف اروا هک ی

a .دود‎ 

Incomplete at the end. 

Ff. 88-134, ll.17; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated frontispieces 
on ff. 88», 115”, and 122; miniature paintings on ff. go, gz”, 

 .‎ 96*, 104”, 1098, 120%, 121, 122%, 1269, and 134P; size,83inوډ
by 54 in. (OusELEY ADD. 95.) 

488 

Tales, 

1. Fol. rb. باوجو لاوسو ناروت ةدازهاش تایاکح‎ 

 نتفایرفظو نیچ ‏yi رتخد اب یو تاملاکمو,
 رد هک دنا رک او 71 ‏Lal ړل

 ‏b یربارب یو اب یهاشداپ چیه ‏Te ¢ الغو مشحو

2. Fol. : Yal حورو هاش ناوضرو روفغف‎ GCE, 

Wi 

 ‏Beginning د تّیعر دوب یهاشداپ نیچ تیالو رد هک هدروآ

 مان ارهاشداپ نیاو لماک روما عیمج ردو لداعو رورپ
 دومرف تمارک واب یدنزرف یلاعتو ‏GLI یادخ دوب روفغف

byl.تشاذگ هاش ناوضر مان ‏ BI‏ 
 3. ‏.Fol %49 وا رسپو یرهوج دیعس هجاوخ تیاکح

 ‏:Begiming تيار تایاکلل عماج رد ملا رابخا نابوار
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Another complete copy of the same. 
Dated A.H. 959, Rabi II—A.D. 1552, March, by 

On the first page is a seal with the inscription دیم‎ 
 ‎هلودلا تا and a second which we read ,‎ ۱۱۷١ناخ یزاغ

Z : 
 ,‎ Las; besides two datesحب ‎ yeاز رم ۱

Ramadan, 1186, and Safar, 1187; and this note: 

‘ Bought at Sir Elijah Impey’s sale in London, May 21, 
1810.’ The Baisunghari preface, on ff. عن‎ 

Ff. 601, 4 coll., each ll. 23, written in small, clear Nasta'lik ; 
the first two pages are richly illuminated, but a little effaced ; all 
the headings are nicely ornamented and written in blue ink ; it 
contains a considerable number of pictures ; size, 134 in. by 71 in. 

(OUSELEY 369.] 

495 
Another copy. 
In this copy—an admirable masterpiece of eastern 

ornamentation, which we recommend to the attention of 
the students of the history of art—the preface added by 
command of Bâisungharkhân is wanting. Towards 
the end some half verses and also several entire verses 
are missing, where the copyist probably could not read 
his original. 

The MS. is not dated, but it seems to have been 
copied in the tenth century of the Hijrah. A small part 
of the leaves at the beginning has suffered from wet. 
The last leaf seems to be added by a more recent 
hand. 

Ff. 496, 4 coll., each Il. 25; small Nasta'lik ; the margins of 
the first forty-eight leaves are painted in different colours and 
many of them are ornamented with flowers and animals in a most 
beautiful and exquisite style ; size, 15Z in. by 11 in. 

(OusELEY 345.] 

496 
Another copy. 
With the Baisunghari preface on ff. 145-134, The 

copyist یماوقلا دمعم‎ has added several verses at the 

end, where he gives the date of this transcript, ۵۸,1۲, 0 
=A.D. 1601. 

Ff. 579, 4 coll., each ll. 26; small Nasta‘lik; the first two 
pages are most splendidly illuminated, and all the headings are 
written on a gold ground and adorned with flowers; besides 

many pictures of a not very high perfection; size, 153 in. by 

gjin. (OUSELEY 344.] 

497 
Another copy. 
This copy contains: 

The list of the different dynasties and kings, on 

fol. 14. 
a preface, beginning on HU 32: هک اریادخ رم ساپس‎ 

zi تسنامز و نیمز راگدیرفآ و تسناهج رد دنوادخ‎ 

This preface contains Firdausi’s well-known satire, on 

fol. ۰ 

The same older preface which is noticed in Mohl and 
Rieu as being anterior to Baisunghar’s, on fol. b, 

Gg 
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B. POETRY. 

I, Epro, Lyric, anp 110د‎ 6776 7 

492 

Poetical extracts, consisting of some anonymous 
kasidas, on ff. ıb-ı2b, the first of which begins: 

 رثه و لضف یاج دادغب ‏Gol اشوخ

 ‏Bela ناهج رف دهدن ناشن نګ کا
and very valuable specimens of the poetry of the old 
Samanide poet Ridag?, the father of the Persian litera- 
ture (on ff. 13-230), with a short account of his life, 

beginning: لا هللا دبع شلصا مساز‎ comp. H. Ethé’s essay, 

“Rüdagi der Sâmânidendichter” in ‘ Göttinger Nach- 
richten, 1873, pp. 663—742, where all the contents of 
this MS. together with extracts from at least twenty 
other tadhkiras and anthologies are given in text and 
metrical German translation. It is very curious that 
the same extracts from Rüdagi's poetry appear here 
twice, viz. on ff. 13°-19> with a commentary, and on 
ff. 20°—23 exactly in the same order without the com- 
mentary. No date. 

Ff. 23, 2 coll., each ll, 13; Nasta'lik; size, وچ‎ in. by نص‎ 
(OusELEy App. 127. 

Firdausi and Imitators (Nos. 493-520). 

493 

A complete copy of the Shahnama of Firdausi, who 

died A.H. 411=A.D. 1020; prefixed to it the هچابید‎ 
 -‎ (dated ۸,11. 829-2 1426), on ff. 3-9", togeیرخنسیب

ther with an index of all the Persian kings, quoted in this 
inimitable epic poem, For information regarding Fir- 
dausi and his work, we refer to the editions of Turner 
Macan, Calcutta, 1829; J. Mobl, Paris, 1838-1878; and 
J. A. Vullers (commenced 1876); to Sir Gore Ouse- 
ley, Biographical Notices, pp. 54-99; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 405; Rieu ii. pp. 533-541; Görres, Helden- 
buch von Iran, 1820; Schack, Heldensagen, 3rd ed., 
1877, 3 vols., 6۰ 

The first half of the Shahnama begins on fol. gb: 

 ‏YAN رب هشیدنا رترب نیزک - درخو ناج دنوادخ مانب
The second half opens here with Luhrâsp's reign, on‏ 

fol. 305»: :‏ 
 داد تخل رب تسشنب پسارهل وچ

 داهن رس رب جات یهشنهاشب

This copy was finished on Wednesday, the ışth of‏ 

D. 1494, June 18, by Sultan8وو حد ‏ Ramadan, A.H.‏ 
Husain bin Sultân “Ali bin Aşlânshâh.‏ 

Ff. 627, 4 coll., each Il. 23; distinct Nasta'lik ; two vignettes 
on ff. r> and 24; illuminated frontispieces on ff. ,چار و‎ and 1 
ff. 3b and 4" richly adorned ; miniature paintings on ff. 2°, 3%, 7", 

12", 17%, 23%, 30%, 380, 47%, 60%, 79%, 86%, got, gg”, 106%, 115%, 
125, 146°, 160%, 180%, 198, 208P, 218%, 224P, 234», 260%, 274», 

290", 294, 302%, 328%, 337°, 348%, 360°, 366%, 379%, 388", 396”, 
411°, 428P, 434P, 446", 463”, 471°, 4979, 503%, 515%, 525" 540%, 
560%, 575, 582, 599, 606°, 612%, and 626"; large water-spots 
throughout the whole copy ; size, 133 in. by 83 in. 

(ExLior 325.] 
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Another copy. 
Bâisunghar's preface, on fol. ıb; genealogical account, 

on fol. 119; glossary of old Persian words, much larger 
than that in Hyde 49, on ff. 120-۰, 

Beginning of the Shahnama on fol. 18>. The poem 
is divided here into four books, the first of which 
(ff. 18b>—-215*) goes down to Rustam’s slaying the diw 
Akwân (Macan, vol. ii. p. ver); the second (ff. 216b— 
339°) to Kaikhusrau’s mysterious disappearance (Macan, 
vol. ii. p. 1.ra); the third (ff 340b-491*) to the end of 
Bahrâmgür's reign (Macan, vol. iil, p. 1oav); the fourth 
(ff. 492-6288) comprises the rest, beginning with the 
reign of Yazdajird ibn Bahrâmgür. No date. 

Ff. 628, 4 coll., each ll. 25; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
pieces on ff. 18°, 216%, 340°, and 492°; ff. 185, 19%, 216%, 2172, 
340”, 3419, 492", and 4935 richly ornamented; a picture on fol. 
359%; size, 146 in. by 8} in. (FRASER 60. 

501 
Another copy. 
Genealogical table, on fol. 8b; explanation of ancient 

words, on fol. rr"; Bâisunghar's preface, on fol. 12°. 
__The first half of the Shâhnâma begins on fol. 17>, 

 .‎ and ends with Luhrâsp's reignخلا دنوادخ ماند»

The second half begins on fol. 237» with Gushtâsp's 
reign : 

 ‎تساهتنا یب هک فطلب ایادخ

No date. The proper order of ff. 44-49 is as fol- 

lows: 44, 46, 45, 48, 47, 49. 
Ff. 468, 4 coll., each ll. 31; small but distinct Nasta'lik, fol. 

185 supplied later; a large and brilliant vignette on fol. 128; 
illuminated frontispiece on fol. 12°; ff. 16و‎ 18%, 237%, and 2384 
sumptuously ornamented in gold, ultra-marine, and other colours ; 
full-sized pictures on ff. 15, 24, 2», 39, gb, 49, 6%, 6b, za, 7و‎ 22۹ 
52>, 63>, 239%, 2404, and 311°; half-sized pictures on ff. 209, 24, 

28, 30%, 32°, 35%, 40%, 62%, 68۳, 69%, 70, 718, 73%, 81, 82%, 84a, 
89>, 92%, gg”, 107%, 1168, 125°, 1469, 156%, 1649, 1709, 172۹, 175%, 
1861 (twice), 216°, 2225, 265», 272 (twice), 280°, 282, 3098, 
337, and 342; illuminated headings throughout; gilt binding ; 
size, 11 in. by 72 in, (OusrLey App. 176.] 

502 

A defective copy of the same. 
This copy is defective at the beginning, and opens in 

the midst of the preface with these words: دندوزفا‎ 

 ‎دیا شوخ ار یسک ره ات. 2

At the end of the preface the usual genealogical tables. 
The copy is (like Fraser 60) divided into four parts, 
but these parts are here of very unequal length; the 
Jirst begins on fol. 7>; the second with Gushtâsp's 
reign, on fol. 349P; the third, still in Gushtâsp's reign, 
on fol. 381; the fowrth with Nüshirwân's accession, 
on fol. 523. No date. 

Ff. 677, 4 coll., each ll. 24; Nasta‘lik; richly illuminated 
frontispiece at the beginning of each part; size, 11} in. by 8} in. 

[Hype 50.] 

503 
Another more defective copy of the same. 

CATALOGUE OF 451 

 ‏:beginning ناهج تاو ناهج نیا هک اریادخ نیرفآ ساپس

gi‏ 
Succinct account of the duration of the several reigns, 

on fol. 8b, 

A short vocabulary of ancient and obsolete Persian 
words occurring in the poem, styled سرفلا‎ wad OLS; 

comp. Gore Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 97; Rieu 
li. p. 534 seg. 

Beginning of the poem itself on fol. 11. 
Copied A.H. 1022=A.D.1613. The proper order of 

ff. 17-29 is this: 17, 27, 19-26, 18, 28, 29. 

Ff. 632, 4 coll., each ll. 25; careful Nasta'lik ; size, 142 in. by 
gl in, [Hype 49. 

498 
Another copy. 
Tt contains the text without the Bâisunghari preface. 

There is no date, but on the last page we have a note 
dated 22nd Bahman-mah 49, A.H. 1049 = A.D. 1639. 
The text, however, may be somewhat older than this 

note. 

Ff. 495, 4 coll., each ll. 25; small Nasta‘lik; except the 
illumination of the first two pages and of ff. 138°, 274P, and 388, 
the MS. has no ornaments; size, 13 in. by 8 in. 

[OusELEY 370. ] 

499 
Another copy. 
Contents : 
Baisunghar’s preface, on fol. ۰ 
List of kings and heroes, on fol. 8*. 
Beginning of the poem on fol. rob. Tt consists here 

of two unequal parts, the first of which goes down 
to the end of Kubad’s reign (ff. rob-5319); the second 
opens with Nushirwan’s accession. Beginning of the 
second part on fol. 531P: 

 ‎هار داد درخ شهارب ارلد هک هامو دیشروخ دنوادخ مانب

The text differs in many places from that in Turner 
Macan’s and Mohl’s editions; comp. the last two baits 
of this copy— ۲ 

 _ درز دروآ ()رادیفس هامب - درکدزب ‏ESS نونک دمآرس
 راکدرک روادناهج مانب - راچ و داتفه و لاس دص (!) هس ترجهز

with Macan, vol. iv. fol. ۲ ۰‏ 

No date; the Arabic paging is wrong from fol. 1 
down to the end. This copy was presented to the 
Bodleian by C. A. Reade, Esq., C.B., of Ipsden Court, 
1808, 

Ff. 653, 4 coll., each ll. 25; small, very regular Nasta'lik; 
illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1°, To”, and 531”; ff. ro” and 11“ 
luxuriously ornamented; all the headings written on a gold 
ground; brilliant, but not very tasteful pictures on ff. 14%, 184, 

25°, 27°, 338, 41%, 44%, 50%, 60%, 71°, 76%, 79%, 80, 83>, 94°, 100%, 
1059, 1078, 109%, 1139, 1175, 122%, 129%, 135%, 137”, 139», 146۳, 
 ‎دون ,187۲ ,185% ,182% ,177% ,170% ,164° ,159 ,155% ,149 ,148
194, 197۲, 200%, 200%, 203%, 2085, 213°, 215, 2210, 231%, 2358, 
 ,‎ 2898وار 27 ,275% ,268۳ ,267% ,256 ,256% ,255% ,2502 ,249% ,242 ,240%
292», 3018, 3088, 311%, 322, 2288, 3348, 341P, 348%, 354%, 358% 

36071, 373, 378%, 383% 390%, 393%, 396%, 400%, 411", 412, 419), 
421%, 428%, 431%, 440%, 456%, 472%, 4888, 490%, 496%, 504%, 516°, 
5261, 537°, 541", 546%, 549°, 556", 560%, 578, 581%, 583, 593, 
598", 609», 612%, 616%, 6284, 630%, and 633°; eastern binding; 
size, 124 in. by 74 in. : (Bopr. 716.] 



45.4: 

Dated at Lucknow the roth of Jumada-alawwal, 
A.H. 1232=A.D. 1817, April 6, by Mirza Muhammad 
ibn Âghâ Mahmüd ibn Aghâ Ahmad of Isfahan. Other 
copies of the same in the ‘Asiatic Society, No. 214, and 
in the British Museum, Add. 24,093. 

Ff. 208, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; size, 82 in. by 52 in. 
(|ErLLror 414.] 

507 ۳ 

Garshaspnama (sb بساش‎ yi) 
The Garshâspnâma or the exploits of Garshâsp, prince 

of Sistân and one of the ancestors of Rustam,a mathnawi 
in imitation of Firdausi, which was completed A.H. 458 

=A. D. 1066, see fol. 234P: 

 تشک هک رهپس رودب ترجهز
 تشهو ‏sls لاس ‏do راچ و دلش

(comp. Elliot 141, fol. ıgob, 1. 3; India Office 276; 
and the Paris copy; all of which exhibit the same date). 
It is generally ascribed to Asadi, the old master of 
Firdausi, but both the date of composition (since Asadi 
died in the reign of Sultân Masüd bin Mahmüd, 

H. 421-432 = A.D. 1030-1040) and other internal 
evidences refute this supposition; the author was pro- 
bably Asadi’s son, “Ali bin Ahmad al-Asadi, with the 
two Kunyas, Abü-alhasan and Abü-almanşür : comp. on 
this question Dr. Ethé’s paper, ‘ Ueber persische Ten- 
zonen, in ‘Abhandlungen des fiinften Internationalen 
Orientalisten-Congresses zu Berlin, 1881, Zweiter Theil, 
erste Hâlfte, p. 64 sg. For an account of the poem we 
refer to Mohl’s preface to the ‘Livre des Rois.’ The 
Persian text of a portion of it was published by Turner 
Macan in the appendix to his edition of the Shâhnâma, 
tom. iv. pp. 2109-2133 (corresponding to ff. 104, 1. 2— 
26» in this copy). According to fol. 234, lin. penult., 
the mathnawi contains 10,000 baits, and the author was 
engaged in its composition for two years; Elliot 141 
gives gooo baits and three years. 

Beginning : 
 یامنهر دزیا ‏ls زا نام

(gles ESS ary فاک زا هک‎ 

No date. 

Ff. 236, 2 coll., each Il. 19; Nastalik; pictures on ff. 12n, 

bee, 172, 21%, 248, 31%, 39%, 43°, 458, 49%, 50% 52°, 648, 67%, 
TH, 74, (6,81, 84*, 87°, 89", 91", 93%, 950, 1٥٥ 1084,و ‏ 

aes 116%, 117°, 126%, 1205 135P, 143°, 150%, 152%, 157%, 158°, 
1614, 165°, 169", 176”, 179% 183, 186%, 196°, 205, 208۳, 213P, 
2159, 220%, 224°, 231°, 233, and 236%; size, 10} in. by 6} in. 

{Exxior 140. 

508 
The same. 
An incomplete copy of the same rare mathnawi, 

beginning : 

 رهپس ناگدنزورف هاش وچ
 رهچ دومنب تخا نوگ هزورییز

Neither this nor any of the following verses of the first 
two leaves of the present copy can be traced in Elliot 
140; the first bait of the third leaf, however, corresponds 
to Elliot 14o, fol. 132, 1.11. At the end there are also 
missing fourteen baits. The last, which is found here, 

Ggez 

POETRY. 453 

This copy originally consisted of /owr volumes, the 
third of which is lost. 

No. 247 goes from the beginning to p. ria, 1.8 of the 
first volume of Macan’s edition; No. 248 from that 
point to p. 441, 1. 5 ab infra of the second volume ; No, 
249 from p. ۱۴۵و‎ 1. 9 of the third volume, to the end. 

Prefixed to it on ff. 1-9 is Baisunghar’s preface, 
and the short account of the heroes of the Shâhnâma. 
No date. 

No. 247, ff. 71; No. 248, ff. 223; No. 249, ff. 216; 2 coll., each 
Il. 19 and margin; Nasta‘lik; without ornaments, except a 
frontispiece to the first volume ; size, 102 in. by 53 in. 

(OusELEY 247-249. 

504 
Muntakhab-i-Shâhnâma همانهاش)‎ Us). 
An extract of the Shâhnâma, made by Tawakkul- 

Beg, an officer of prince Dara Shuküh, the then vice- 
roy of Kâbul, at the reguest of Shamshirkhân, governor 
of Ghaznin, A.H. 1063 —A.D. 1653. See J. Mohl, Le 
Livre des Rois, vol. i. pref. p. Ixxix, and Rieu ii. p. 539. 
It was translated by J. Atkinson in ‘The Shahnamah 
of Firdausi, London, 1832. 

 ‏:Beginning ترضح رم ‏ctl یب یانثو تیاغ یب دمح

 كاردا زا شلالج تبموم تایح هک ار دوجولا بجاو ءایربک
 ‏iin ماهوا طاحا زا شناد تیدمح هنکو سقم ماهفا

 ‏Jİ تساد

This copy was made by Muhammad Hasan, and 
finished A.H. 1144 (the fourteenth year of Muhammad- 

shih), the 9th of Dhü-alhijjah—a.D. 1732, June 3rd, in 
Pürbana «5, .ءبصق رد‎ 

Ff. 173, ll. دو و‎ Nasta‘lik ; size, gjin. by 53 in. 
[OvsELEY 222.] 

505 

yusuf and Zalikhâ (Les; و‎ ime). 
Firdausi's very rare end valuable mathnawi Yüsuf 

and Zalikha, which he composed after the completion 

of the Shâhnâma ; comp. Rieu ii. p. 545; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 407, ete. It is wrongly styled here باتک‎ 

Beginning as in Rieu’s copy : 

 یارس ودرهب دشاب دیواج هک - یارس ودره دنوادخ مانب
The mathnawi ends on fol. 196>. On ff. 1978-1992 

are found several .تاعقر‎ This copy is dated the gth of 
Jumâdâ-alâkhar, .هی‎ 1140 (the ninth year of Muham- 
madshah’s reign)=4.p. 1728, the 22nd of January. 

Ff. 199, 2 coll., each ll. 17; ff. 1-48 written in pure and 
sometimes quite illegible Shikasta; the rest by another hand in 
very careless Nasta ‘lik, also very often near to Shikasta ; a little 
worm-eaten; size, gz in. by 5} in. [WALKER 64.) 

506 
The same. 
Another quite modern, but very 8 good and exact copy 

of the same mathnawi, styled in the colophon فسوی‎ 
led. 

4 . . 

Beginning: 

 ‏GES FERC دیواج هک یارس ودره دنوادخ مانب



4-26 

a. Ff. 30-31 is a piece containing a general praise 
of God, which begins— 

 ‎زاین یب موش نآز اين اب نیزک - زاسراکرواد یا مراد نانچ
Fol. 3ıb is a repetition (with two verses more) of fol. 

18, 
b. Ff. 39 and 40. A piece containing an admoni- 

tion against avarice ,(لغلخ)‎ an exhortation to humility 
 ‎ and again an admonition against overbearingعصضاوت)» )

(23). Beginning : 
ii : : د‎ >> 

eلیخب ‏ - Glyلیخا مالغ دش ام ‏ 

These two pieces, though composed in the same metre 
as tbe Bânü Gushasp Nâma, betray by their language, 
as well as by their contents, that they did not originally 
belong to this poem. 

This copy seems to have been made in India in the 
last century; the copyist indicates that he isa Zoroas- 
trian by the formula نابرهم هدنیاشخ+ دزیا مانبر‎ which 
occurs at the beginning. 

__ Ff. 21-40, each page 2 coll., each col. 11 or 1211.; careless 
Shikasta ; size, 8} in. by 4? in. ) 008787 30. 

511 

Barzünâma (همانوزرب)‎ 
The Barzünâma, another of the imitations of the 

Shâhnâma, composed, according to Mohl, Le Livre des 
Rois, vol. i. pref. pp. Ixvi and Ixvii, in the fifth or 
sixth century of the Hijrah. This copy contains only 
a very small portion of the whole poem, as the Paris 
copy of the same work consists of 65,000 baits and is 
itself incomplete. This MS. begins without a preface 
immediately thus: 

 رهم دنوادخ و هام دنوادخ - رهپس ناروا مانب

 دردو رازآر یناتساد یکی - درم دار یاوت نم زا ونشب نونک
Copied A. 1۲, 1012 —A,D. 1603—1604.‏ 

Ff. 63, 3 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 53 in. 
(FRASER 85.] 

512 
 ‏Khâwarnâma (همان رواخ).

A mathnawi in imitation of the Shâhnâma, celebrating 
“Ali, by Muhammad bin Husâm-aldin, a native of Khüsaf 
in Kuhistân, who died ھ‎ H.892 —A.D.1487, according to 
H. Khalfa iii.p.129; and A.w.875=A.D.1470, according 
to Taki-aldin Kashi. See Rieu ii. p. 642; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 432; C. Stewart, p. 68; G. Fliigel iii. p. 450 
iia. It was composed A.H. 830=A. D. 1427. 

Beginning of the introduction : 

çelنمزو نيمز رخت دنتسه هک ‏ نتچجنب نآزازعاب ‏ 
Gs?كاپ موصعم مان هد راچ نادب - كاخو بآرواد یئوت )!( ‏ 

Beginning of the work itself :‏ 

 اش لد همان ندرت تب

 یئادخ مانب متسب شقن نفس
 ناج دنوادخ شوه دنوادخ

 ‏yüz هدنشخب دنوادخ

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 

 و _._ _س )_۱) ‏)  ضيچسس___ >> ح ‏ سضضض سس __________ "7

455 

agrees with Elliot 140, fol. 2355, 1. 5. 
are rather effaced. 

Several pages 

Ff. 191, 2 coll., each ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 52 in. 
(ELLror 141.) 

509 

Kişşa-i-Bânü Gushasp رس‎ 323). 
A post-Firdausian epic or collection of ballads, relat- 

ing to the daughter of Rustam, called Bânü Gushasp. 
A brief account of its contents is given by J. Mohl, Le 
Livre des Rois, vol. i. préf. p. Ixiv; the same scholar 
assigns it to the fifth century of the Hijrah. The author 
is not known. 

The Paris MS. (Fonds Anquetil, No. 86) is said to 
have about 900 distichs; the present copy has upwards 
of 800. It begins without a preface: 

 هام درک ورا را رادید و هاش تخد دازروب یکی

 دا ېن شماتررهارف نت د رج سر رد لوح
It is imperfect at the end, the last verse being — 

 ‎ورذت نامارخ وس رمز ناشورخ
The MS. seems to have been copied in the tenth 

century of the Hijrah. The pages are marked with 
Sanskrit numerals, which might be considered as to 
some extent a proof that the copyist was an Indian Parsi 
(comp. J. Mohl, pref. p. Iviii, note 3). This, however, 
is not certain, since the ink of the numerals seems to 
indicate a more recent date than that of the text. 

Ff. 44-66; each page consists of 3 coll., each col. of 5—8 
verses, written in a square line under each other; Nasta'lik ; 
size, 8} in. by 43 in. (OUSELEY 28.] 

510 
The same. 
A portion of the same poem; here six introductory 

verses are prefixed to it. Beginning: 

 رادشوه ونش ميوک 35 یکی = راگدرورپ رادنا‌مج مانب
This portion corresponds to Ouseley 28, ff. 449-500, 

col. i, ver. 4 (the beginning), several parts of which are 
repeated twice and thrice. We divide the leaves into 
two parts: 

1. Ff. 21-29 and ff. 32-38. 
The tale runs in complete connection through ff. 21, 

22, 23-280, 38°+b, All the other leaves of this first 
part are repetitions. 

Fol. 22 repeats most of fol. 21, beginning with fol. 
214, lin. penult. 

Fol. 22, 1. 3, to fol. 24, last line, are repeated on 
ff. 33 and 34. 

Fol. 24> and fol. 25% are repeated on fol. 32 and on 
fol. 35. 

Fol. 26۸ and fol. 278 are repeated on fol. 3747». 
Fol. 255, 1. 2, to fol. 262, 1. 6 (first half) are repeated 

on fol. zgatb and on fol. 362+, where (fol. 36%, 1. 5, 
second half) the continuation follows. 

Fol. 27 is repeated on fol. 28, 
2. Ff. 30 and 31, and ff. 39 and 40. 



458 

 نب ناغتباثع ‏ie داد تساد غارف باطتسم ‏CLF نیا

Ff. 146, 1.15: Nasta'lik; without any ornament; size, 93 in. 
by 53 in. (OUSELEY 218.] 

514 
Another copy of the same. 
Beginning identical with that in the preceding copy. 

Copied A.H. 1105 =A. D. 1693-1694, by Muhammad 
Kasim of Shiraz. In the frontispiece on fol. 1> it is 
incorrectly styled .همانهاشنهش‎ 

Margin-column, ff. 223, ll. 24; Nasta'lik ; illuminated corners ; 
size, 113 in. by 62 in. (FRASER 87.] 

515 
The same. 
No date. On the back of the binding this mathnawi 

is styled .لیعمسا ةمانهاش‎ 

Ff. 137, 2 coll., each ll.15; Nasta‘lik; a vignette on fol. 1; 
illuminated frontispiece on fol. 1; richly adorned headings 
throughout; miniature paintings on ff. 35, 53", 60%, 73%, 804, 
85>, 88», 91%, 103, 115°, and 1218; eastern binding with flowers د‎ 

size, g} in. by 53 in. (ELLror 328.] 

516 
The same. 
No date. Al, Leith Ross bought itin 1817. 7 

is left blank. On the fly-leaves at the end some scat- 
tered Persian verses. 

Ff. 177, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta'lik ; size, 62 in. by 4} in. 
(Caps. OR. F. 1.] 

517 
The same, 
This copy is rather worm-eaten. No date. The half 

of fol. 1234 and the whole of fol. 123» are left blank, 
but the text is uninterrupted. 

Ff. 154, 2 coll., each 11, 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 84 in. by 53 in. 
(Caps, OR. C. 4.] 

518 

Hamla-i-Haidari «(یردیح هلمح)‎ 
Hamla-i-Haidari, a mathnawi by Muhammad Rafi'- 

khân, with the takhalluş Bâdhil, a native of Dihli, who 
died A.H. 1123=A.D.1711. It is a rhymed version of 
the Ma'ârij-alnubuwwah (comp. Nos. 128-130, p. 73 sq.), 
a biography of Muhammad and ‘Ali, composed in imita- 
tion of Firdausi, Hâtifi, Kâsimi, and others (see fol. 7», 
last lines). It was completed A.H. 1135=A. D. 1723, 
by Najaf, who added an older poem of similar contents 
by Abü Talib, see Khulâşat-alkalâm, No. 9. 

Beginning : 

is? Los شخ! نید شخا درخ - شخا رایسب دنوادخ مانب‎ 
ri ۰ ۰ ra ۳ 

 ‎ماک همه ‎ Losراکشآ دومن تمعن هس ره نیزآ - راگدرک نیدو

This copy seems to be only a first part (probably half) 
of the whole, the last chapter being — 

 ‎نب دعسو رذبم نب بانج نتفر ‎ wheربخ ندیناسرو
 ‎تعیب بذکب ‎ pheنابلط تفالخ نتفر وا بقعزاو () مسخ

POETRY. 457 

> 

Not dated ; tenth or eleventh century. Tt seems to 
have belonged to the emperor Ahmad Shah, as the first 
page bears the following seal : 

 ‏;phe LES کیحا

 یزاغ ‏slash وده

 رداپب ناغلوسیع
۴ 

The * means probably the fourth year of his reign, 
A.H. 1164. 

Ff. 193, 4 coll., each ll. 31; Naskhi; the first four and the 
last three leaves have been added by a more modern hand; an 
illuminated frontispiece; size, 12 in. by 7 in. 

(OvsEtEy 306.] 

513 

Shâhnâma-i-Kâsimi ) (5 seals). 
The Shâhnâma of Mirzâ Muhammad Kasim Kâsimi 

Günâbâdi, being an imitation of Firdausi, celebrating 
the exploits of Shah Isma‘il, the founder of the Safawi 
dynasty; dedicated to his son, Shah Tahmâsp, A.H. 
930-984=A.D. 1524-1576. See Rieu ii. p. 660 sq.; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 534; G. Fligel i. p. 602; 
J. Mohl, Le Livre des Rois, vol. i. pref. p. xxvii note; 
Catalogue des MSS, et Xylographes, p. 388; Khulâşat- 
alkalâm, No. 58. 

 ‏:Beginning تسارت یئادخ ‏«yes دنوادخ

 تسارت یهاسداپ ناج ‏Geel رب

 همه دوب وت زا یا هللا یلاعت

 مه دوجو لصا وت دوجو
This copy was finished A. H. 956, the 15th of Dhü- 

alhijjah=a.p. 1550, January 5, during the author's life- 
time, as he was still alive in A.H. 979 —A.D. 1571, 
according to the statement of the Nafâ'is-almaâthir, see 
Rieu, loc. cit. 

This MS. seems to have had illustrious owners, as 
several seals on the first page show. On one we read, 
“Sultân Muhammad bin Sultân Mahmüd, 1005. 

, Another contains the name of Shâhjahân, and of 
Zafarkhân, 1038; a third, besides the name of the 

same emperor, that of ‘Inayat-allah bin Zafarkhân, 
1049. 
A fourth seal has the name Muhammad Kazim. 

Besides these there are four other seals. 
On the last page there is a note in the handwriting of 

‘Inayatkhan, stating that he, when accompanying Shah- 
Jahan on his tour to Lâhür, A.H. 1061=A.. 1651, 
made an extract from this Shahnama, and ordered it to 
be copied out for him. His notes occur throughout the 
whole book, crosses or numerals added to single verses, 
and on the margin of many pages also notes in his 
handwriting. We transcribe the note: هبنشجنب‎ G25 
Bes رب‎ (oti ءتس قداطم‎ و یناثلا عیبر متشه ٢٢‎ 

CP ن یودرا بقاعتم‎ Ses رد هاس یایرد‎ 

 ‎راد زا یناث نارقبحاص ‎ wuراد ٌءجوتم داباناهچهاش

 ‎باتکتساو باغتنا زا :تعهکن ضرع رد دوب روهال هنطلسلا



PERSIAN MSS. 460 

1049, 1050; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 528; Rieu iii. 
p. 1031»; Butkhana, No. 2. 

This copy contains : 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb. Beginning the same as in 

 ‎و :

Sprenger : a Ole 5 .یرگنوت‎ 

One kit'ah, on fol. ۰ 
Kit'as and rubâ'is, on ff. 809-909, Beginning: 

 "نامييرنهوت ‏IL pw 55S  تعیبافو كلمیاوت لداب درکب

Not dated. Quite modern handwriting.‏ 

Ff. 1-90, ll. 15; Nasta'lik, without ornaments, except gilt‏ 
edges and a splendid binding in red and gold ; size, 9} in. by 7} in. 

(Error 114.1 

522 

The love-adventures of Wis (or Wisa) and Râmin (or 
Râm), an ancient Persian romance, translated from the 
Pahlawi and rendered into verse by Fakhr-aldin As'ad 
alastarâbâdi alfakhri aljurjâni, who lived at the court 
of the Saljükshâh Tughrulbeg, and completed this work 
between A. H. 434-447 A.D. 1042—1055, comp. Zeit- 
schrift der D. Morgenl. Ges. xxiii. pp. 375-433, where 
a great portion of this poem is translated into German 
verse; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 338; Rieu ii. p. 822. 
Edited in the Bibl. Indica, new series, Nos. 48, 49, 52, 
53, and 76. 

Beginning: = 

 تسنآ رم ابیز ار رکش و ساپس
 تسنادواج یا ‏a رد

At the end two baits are missing.‏ 

Ff. 229, 2 coll., each Il. 19; Nastalik; much worm-eaten; 
some leaves considerably injured; ff. 1-8 and 222-229 put into 
a modern margin ; size, 8$in. by 42 in. ] 101۵۲ 273. 
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 ‏Diwân-i-Abü-alfaraj Rüni (ینور جرفلا وبا ناوید):
Lyrical poems, by Abü-alfaraj bin Mas'üd Rüni, د‎ 

native of Lâhür and panegyrist of Sultân Ibrâhim of 
Ghazna (reigned A. H. 451—492—A.D. 1059-1099), and 
of his son, Sultân Mas'üd (A.H. 492—508—A.D. 1099— 
1114), comp. Rieu ii. p. 547; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 308. 
The usual date of his death, viz. A.H. 482 (and even 
489, as others state), must needs be incorrect. 

This diwân, which is incomplete at the end, contains 
chiefly kasidas, mixed with kit'as and ruba‘is. 

Beginning : 
 میلقا تفه ‏CLT د تلود رهپس

 میهاربا رفظم هاش رفظلا وبا
Other copies of this diwân are preserved in the 

British Museum (Add. 27,318) and in the India Office 
Library (No. 328, ff. 378-432). 

Ff. 62, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nastalik; size, 75 in. by 42 in. 
(MarsH. 55. 

524 

Ruba‘iyyat-i-“Umar Khayyam مایخ رمع)‎ wlich)). 
A collection of the famous rubâ'is by ‘Umar Khay- 

yam of Nishâpür, who died د نص‎ 517=A.D. 1123, see 

459 CATALOGUE OF 

See Rieu ii. p. 704; A. Sprenger, Catalogue, p. 368 ; 
©. Stewart, p.68; J. Mohl, Le Livre des Rois, vol. 1. préf., 
p. İxxvii note. Lithographed in Lucknow, A.H. 1267. 

Not dated ; copied in the last century. 

Ff. 287, 4 coll., each ll. 20; Nasta'lik, on brown Indian paper ; 
size, 12} in. by 74 in. [OUSELEY 357.] 

519 
Another incomplete copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. It 

contains only a little more than a half of Ouseley 357, 

and concludes with the chapter entitled نایزاغ ندروآ‎ 

era ol, which is found there on fol. 171°. 

The last bait is here— 

 نیرفآ دومن وزابو تسد نآ رب - نيد رالاس دومرفب متسبن
See Ouseley 357, 10 17 28,1. 4. From fol. 442 to fol. 448‏ 
the right order of the leaves is (in exact accordance with‏ 

the Arabic paging): 442, 444, 443, 446, 445, 447, 448.‏ 
Dated the 25th of Rajab, A.H. 1152 = A.D. 1739,‏ 
October 28. 

Ff. 510, 2 coll., each ll. 13 ; large Nasta'lik; splendid eastern 
binding; size, و‎ in. by 6in. [Etxior 228.] Ss 

520 

Shâhinshâhnâma همانهاشنهاش)‎ (. 
The history of the king of kings, a heroic poem in 

imitation of Firdausi’s Shâhnâma, celebrating the ex- 
ploits of Fath ‘Ali Shah, who ascended the Persian 

throne A.D. 1797, by the ,ارعشلا كلم‎ the poet laureate 

Fath ‘Ali Khan; comp. G. Fliigel i. p. 603; Fund- 
gruben des Orients, vi, Heft iv. pp. 341-348; and 
Hammer’s analysis of its whole contents in Anzeigebl. 
of the Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 6, pp. 29-44; vol. 7, 
pp- 273 and 281; vol. ور‎ p. 1 80, vol. 17, p. 32 sq.; 
vol. 18, p. 44 sg.; vol. 70, p. 71. According to a note 
on fol. ra this superb MS. was presented to His Excel- 
leney the Right Honourable Sir Gore Ouseley, Baronet, 
when Ambassador Extraordinary from His Majesty 
George II to the court of Teheran, by His Majesty 
Fateh Ali Shah Kajar, king of Persia, Teheran, July, 
1812. The same prose preface, which is quoted by 
Flügel and Hammer, is found here on ff. 1b-y9, begin- 

ning: ےلا یرگنب نوچ‎ Cam, 

Beginning of the poem on fol. g?: 
= > a 

My مان ةدنراکن - راتزومآ دنوادخ مانب‎ 
Ff. 449, 4 coll., each ll. 20; Nasta'lik, sometimes very near to 

Shikasta ; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 9”; very fine pictures 
on ff. 26%, 30%, 54%, 57%, 61%, 65%, 85, 96%, 100%, 105°, 108, 109۳و‎ 
1 10۳, 111۳ 112, 113, 114", 129%, 144%, 146%, 150%, 1539, 1568, 
1592, 163, 16gb, 176%, 186%, 220%, 2418, 246, 252, 265P, 281°, 
318, 342, 3559, 3819, 386%, 395%, and 428°; eastern binding 
with flowers; size, 153 in. by 104 in. (ELLror 327. 

521 
Diwan-i-‘Unsuri یرصنع)‎ yl). 

The poetical works of Abü-alkâsim Hasan bin Ahmad 
“Unşuri of Balkh, the king of poets at Sultân Mahmüd's 
court, who died A.H. 431 or 441—A.D. 1039, 1040, or 
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Ghazals, on fol. 223, intermixed with some musad- 
dasat and kit‘as (for instance, on ff. 238, 2649-2680). 
From fol. 2382 down to fol. 269» the order is alpha- 
betical. Beginning : 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 275. Beginning: 
aD 

 ‏as وت مان غادب لد نګ متن

 متکوت ماک ‏le هدید ود هک دک

This copy was finished at the time of the forenoon‏ 
prayer, the 27th of Muharram, A.H. 1018; see the 
colophon : متفهو تسیب‎ a یف تشاچ تقوب دش مت‎ 

p= A.D. 1609, May ۰۱ام هس مارس مرحم ‏ 

Ff. 289, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik; small, illuminated, but a little 
effaced frontispiece ; all the leaves are gnawed by worms; size, 
8} in. by 44 in. (ELLror 109. 

527 
Diwan-i-Mukhtari یراتخم)‎ (1,39). 
The diwân of “Uthmân bin Muhammad (or, according 

to others, Sirâj-aldin) Mukhtâri of Ghazna, who died, 
according to the Atashkada, A.H. 544 —A.D. 1149, 
1150. The date of his death is otherwise given as 
A. Il. 534=A.D. 1039, 1040, and A.H. 554=A.D. 1159; 
comp. Butkhâna, No. 6; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 16, No. 
15; Rieu ii. p. 543. 

Contents : 
Kasidas without any order and defective at the 

beginning, opening on fol. 14 in the middle of a poem 
rhyming in نا‎ : 

 و بد مش و

They are intermixed with tarji'bands, on ff. 18-217‏ 
the first of which begins thus:‏ 

 دماردنا تشهب یدراب یتشهب - دمآرب یزور زورونب ارناهج
Another series of tarji'bands, on fol. دمو‎ followed 

by kit'as and ghazals, on fol. 161», Beginning of the 
first tarjiband: رر‎ 

 تش شوخ نابعودنما این
 تشک شرفم یاپ ریز رد هزبس

Mathnawis, on fol. 172b, beginning : © 

Neeدرون لاس رهپس هدروخ لاس س درک هرثاد دروجال ‏ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 1gob, beginning : 

 خلآ دش ناج اراقب سفن اکلم هكلم
Fol. 192 is turned upside down. Fol. 186 is not in 

its proper place, being unconnected with both the pre- 
ceding and the following page. As we cannot discover 
a lacuna anywhere, and as this leaf contains baits of a 
kasidah, it probably belongs to that missing portion at 
the beginning of the copy. No date. The same Mukh- 
tari seems, according to Rieu ii. p. 542 sq., to have 
written the Shahriyârnâma, an imitation of Firdausi’s 
Shâhnâma. 

Ff. 195, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by 53 in. 
{Laup. 295. 
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Rieu ii. p. 546; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 464; Garcin de 
Tassy in Journal شعر‎ 1857, No. 9; W. Pertsch, P. 255 
G, Flügel i. p. 496; with a short introduction on the 
author's life on fol. rb, beginning : و ۰ ۰ هل(‎ aa! 

 امکلل تالم تافو هک تساروطسمو روکذم امدق خیرأت
 ‏Jİ املعلا ناطلس. ۱

~ The rubâ'is are in alphabetical order, except the first, 
which begins thus on fol. 29, last line: : 

 ‎شتآ یو - ینتنخوس ةتخوس هتخوس یا «‎ giینتخورفاوت زا

This copy contains 405 complete rubâ'is, and breaks 
off in the last letter, çe, with the first bait of the 406th. 
“Umar Khayyâm's rubâ'is were edited and translated 
into French by J. B. Nicolas, Les Quatrains de Khéyam, 
Paris, 1867 ; Rubâiyât of Omar Khayyam, the astrono- 
mer-poet of Persia, rendered into English verse, 2nd 
ed., London, 1868; the Quatrains of Omar Khayyam, 
edited and translated by E. H. Whinfield, 1883 ; edited 
at Taharân, 1857 (see Trübner's Record, Nos. 66, 67, 
P. 99). German translations by F. von Schack, Stutt- 
gart, 1878, and Bodenstedt, Breslau, 1881. 

Ff. 42, 2 coll., each ll. 10 (ll. 15 in the preface); Nasta'‘lik ; 
size, 5} in. by 32 in. (Bop. 367.] 

525 
The same. 
A shorter collection of the same rubi‘is, arranged 

alphabetically, except the first two and the last. 
Beginning: _ نم‎ 

 ‎زلره متفسن تتعاط رهوک رک
Ba متفرن هرهچ زا هنگ درک‎ 

It contains 158 rubâtis, and was finished “in the resi- 
dence Shiraz,’ by Shaikh ,یقادوبرپ دومعه‎ AH. 865, 
end of Safar=a. D. 1460, December. 

Ff. 42, ll. 10; Nasta‘lik; two illuminated frontispieces, the 
paper sprinkled with gold ; size, 62 in. by 3 in. 

(OUSELEY 140.] 

526 

 ‏Diwân-i-Mas'üd (دوعسم ناوید).
The diwân of Khwâjah Mas'üd bin Sa'd bin Salman, 

who died probably A.H. 525—a.D. 1131, and left three 
diwans, one in the Persian, another in the Arabic, and a 
third in the Hindüstâni language; comp. Rieu ii. 
P. 548; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 467 and 485; the 
same author's paper in the Journal of the Asiatic Society 
of Bengal, vol. xxii. p. 442 sq.; Bland, Mas‘tid Poöte 
Persan et Hindoui, in the Journal Asiatique, 1853, 
P. 356 sq.; and Butkhana, No. 4. The takhalluş he 
usually made use of, besides his full name (see this, 
for instance, on fol. 2088, 1. 1: ,(ارناملس نش دوعسم‎ 
Was .هدنب‎ 

Contents : 
Kaşidas, on fol. ıb, intermixed with kit'as (for 

instance, on ff. 39, 74, 31b, 36b, 37>, 419, 52b, r23b, and 
136b), both alphabetically arranged. _ Beginning the 
same as in Sprenger: Jİ .ارضخ قاتل یورارف شود‎ 

The right order of the leaves from fol. 15 to fol. 22 
is as follows: 15, 19, 20, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22. 
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(J), on fol. 144"; beginning :ملعلا تلیضف ‏ ( Chapter V‏ 

 < دود هلا رد یوس ملع

 ‏Chapter VI (jie لامک و هبتارمو لل سفن رکذ یف)ب
on fol. 1729, beginning :‏ 

 ‏Jip هام وچ دمآ ردنا

 ‏!Chapter VII (Ml تاجرد و جوربلاو تالفالا تفص یئ

on fol. 2098, beginning :قشعلاو), ‏ 
eS =‏ —— 

 ملا شنف ورکم و خرچز ‏BT دنچ
onنايعا و هاشمارهب حدم ین ‏ Chapter vi (XL‏ 

fol. z4ob, beginning :‏ 

a دوعسم نب هاش مارهب هاش‎ 

Chapter IX (ai لاتمالاو‎ aS çö) om fol. 311%, 
beginning: __ :‏ 

 ملا ینک باسح ‏BİM نوچ
on(مالسلاو باتکلا فيتصت تفص یف) ‏ Chapter X‏ 

fol. 350%, beginning :‏ 

 خلا رورپ نید هاش شیپ رد هدنب

The last verses, containing the date, run here thus:‏ 

 ید هم رد باتک نیا مات دش

 یب اروا دن رد کا
 ماعز حفر راجا تسیب و دصناپ

that is, A.H. 525.‏ 

On ff. 3631—365P there follows the fatwah of the 
Khalif’s court at Baghdad, vindicating Sanâ'i's ortho- 
doxy against his calumniators (comp. Daulatshah and 
Hammer, p. 103). It is entitled یار « لصف تفص‎ 

The preface begins: (kl. رب هک تسا یلصف نیا‎ 

Bİ ,مظعم هاشداپ مظعا‎ and the futwah itself: İl 

 ملا هقلخريخ یلع هللا امو رل ترا

No date.‏ 

Ff. 365, 2 coll., each 11.15 : Nasta'lik ; two illuminated frontis-‏ 
pieces on ff. 1 and 12”; a little worm-eaten; size, 93 in. by 
5 in. (ELLror 151. 

529 
The same. 
Raffi’s preface, on fol. 1», The same beginning and 

the same date of Sana’i’s death as in Elliot 151. 
Chapter I on fol. 13>; TI on fol. 61%; 111 on fol. 

84>; IV on fol. 1342; Von fol. 1452; VI on fol. 1737; 
VII on fol. 2102; VIII on fol. 242%; IX on fol. 312”; 
X on fol. 351». The fatwah on ff. 365'—3678. 

The date of the composition again A.H. 525. No 
date. : 

Ff. 367, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lk; two illuminated frontis- 
pieces on ff. IP and 13>; good old MS.; the original leaves put 
into a modern margin; some corners of the first pages injured; 
size, 72 in. by 43 in. (ELLror 152.) 
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Sandi (Nos. 528-537). 

528 

Hadikat-alhakikah u Shari‘at-altarikah (si ll ibi 

The Hadikah of Abü-almajd Majdüd bin Adam Sanâ'i, 

known as Hakim Sanâ'i, a native of Ghazna, who died 

probably A. H. 545=A. D. 1150, as Taki Kashi and the 

author of the Âtushkada state. This seems to be con- 

firmed by another statement in the Atashkada (Ouseley 

Add. 183, fol. 1969), that Sanâ'i wrote an elegy on the 

death of Amir Mu‘izzi, who died under Sultân Sanjar, 

A.u. 542. A strong objection to this date is raised, 

no doubt, by the preface of ‘Ali al-Raffa, alias Muham- 

mad bin ‘Ali Rakkâm, who fixes (as Jami in the Nafahat 

also does) Sanâ'i's death in the same year in which the 

Hadikah was completed, and it seems almost impossible 

to reconcile these conflicting statements. One point, 

however, is clear; A.H. 525 cannot be the correct date 

of the poet’s demise, since another mathnawi of his, the 

Geis G2’, was composed A.H. 528 (see India Office 

Library, No. 1430, fol. 188): 

 لاس رخاز تشه و تسیب و دمناپ
 (؛لامک تنای زغن مظن نیک دوب

Compare on all these important questions, Rieu ii. 

Pp. 549 sg.; Sir Gore Ouseley, Notices of Persian Poets, 

p. 184; H. Khalfa iii. p. 4o; A. Sprenger, Catal., 

p. 5573; G. Fliigel i. p. 498; Cat. des MSS. et Xyll., 
p. 326; J. Aumer, p. 9, etc. ete. This mathnawi was 
finished, according to most copies, A. H. 525=A.D. ۲131و‎ 

according to some others, A. H. 534 or even 535=A. ۰ 
1139-1141, and dedicated to the Ghaznawide Sultân 
“Alâ-aldin Bahrâmshâh (A.H. 512-547). Another name 
for it is Alkitab alfakhri. 

This copy contains : 
Muhammad bin ‘Ali al-Raffa’s preface, on fol. 1۲, 

beginning: Si رثامضلا‎ wl yali oJ sl, and 

concluding with an index of the ten chapters, into which 
this poem is divided. On fol. 118, Il. 12 and 13, Sanâ'i's 
death is fixed in A, H. 525, the 11th of Sha'bân, which 

was a Sunday! That is undoubtedly a mistake, as the 
rıth of Sha'bân in that year proves to have been a 
Thursday, whereas in A.H. 545—a strange coincidence— 
it was really a Sunday ! 

Chapter I of the Hadikah (, ریعمتلا و دیحوتلا یف‎ 

 : ‎ on fol. 12b, beginningدیمعتلا و هیرنتلا),

 ‏?GLAS درخم» شخب درخ یو - ‏!GU نورب رورپ نورد یا
Chapter IT (یلاعت یراب م ذ یف)ر‎ on fol. Go, 

beginning :‏ 

 ۳1 فرظ و تفاطل سپز ار شنخس
çi) on fol. 83),یفطصلا یبنلا تعن ‏) Chapter IIT‏ 

beginning: __ >‏ 

 ‏Fİ یفرظ دش هتفگ ديحوتز نوچ
on fol. 133%, beginning :(لقعلا تفص ىئ), ‏ Chapter IV‏ 

 ے دنا دن ولايت ‏e رک
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This copy was finished at Baghdâd the 2oth of 
Shawwâl, A.H. 1002—A,D. 1594, July ۰ 

Ff. go, 4 coll., each Il. 21; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 13in. by 83in. [FRASER 93.] 

532 
The same. 
Preface and fatwah likewise wanting. Beginning as 

usual. Date of composition A.H. 525. 

Ff. 236, 2 coll., each Il. 11, and a third on the margin, Il. 20; 
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece, the first two pages adorned ; 
both centre-columns and margin surrounded with gold stripes ; 
gilt edges ; binding in green and gold; size, gin. by 5 in. 

(ErLıor 154.) 

533 
The same. 
Preface and fatwah wanting. The last verses, which 

run here thus : 

 ‎ید هم رد باتک نیا مامت دش

 ‎یل نا تک

 ‎هد و تر تک
 ‎مامت تشک راچ و یس و دسناپ

obمالس 3 دورد یفطصم رب ‏ 

 ماع نارازه دص رهدلا دبا

 لاو دمعم رب داب یهر زا
give the date A.H. 534.‏ 

Chapter I هم‎ fol. ıb; 1ل‎ on fol. 442; 111 on fol. 53°; 
IV on fol. 834; Von fol. gob ; VI on fol. 1142; VII on 
fol. 136% و‎ VIII on fol. 1664; IX on fol. 183°; X on fol. 
2109. In the older part of this copy the margin is 
covered with explanations, many of them very copious. 
At the end there is an appendix, containing some verses 
(with a commentary), which do not occur in Indian 

copies, see the title: رد هک هقیقلل ةقيدح تایبا‎ 

 ‎سن. ‎ Gil! (or fas)دوبن تایبا نیا
leri means India (Gujarat), as the subseription 

proves: ملاع بحاص ها رد‎ S whe دابآ دمحارد‎ 

 ‎شخ دارم دمحم ناطلس میهاد و جات هدیزارط نایلاع و

wil ریرعت‎ (!) ya کلم هللا‎ ab .یزاغ‎ 
‘Written in Ahmadabad in Gujarat during the reign 

of Sultan Muhammad Muradbakhsh (who was the son 
of Shahjahan, viceroy of Gujarat during his father’s 
reign, and killed by order of his brother “Alamgir, A. ۰ 
1o71=A.p.166r).’ This subscription, however, it must 
be noticed, seems to have been written at a later time 
than the text. 

Ff. 224, 2 coll., each ll. 22; careless Nasta'lik و‎ size, 11 in. by 
6in.; this copy is incomplete at the beginning ; ff. 1-39 have 
been added by a more modern hand. [OUSELEY 315.] 

534 

er 

The same. 
Beginning as usual. No preface, no fatwah. Occa- 

sional short glosses on the margin. The date of com- 
position is here (and only here) a.m. 535. Chapter I 
on fol. 1»; 11 on fol. 472; 111 on fol. 1215; IV on fol. 

Hh 
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530 
The same. 
Raffâ's preface on fol. b, with some modifications at 

the end; for instance, the index is here in a metrical 
form, and the date of Sana’i’s death is wanting. 

Another preface by Sanâ'i himself (see fol. 8», 1. 3:‏ 

comp. Rieu ii. p. 550),مدا نب دودجم هک نم, ‏ giما ‏ 

 ‏:on fol. 7%, beginning هک تسا یعدبم شیاتس ساپس
2 — 

 لا درک عادبا ار یوگ نغس و ‏ub نخس تاپ نخسب
The Hadikah itself varies considerably in this copy, 

not only in the text, but also in the chapter-division, 
from the two preceding copies : 

Chapter I begins here on fol. 14> thus: 

 تسناد ناوت ودب وا تاذ

corresponding to the twenty-eighth bait of the first‏ 
chapter in the other copies, comp. Elliot 151, fol. 13,‏ 

The first twenty-seven baits seem to have been1.9. ‏ 
regarded here as introduction.‏ 

on fol. 52», beginning :11 (تاداسلا تعن یق) ‏ Chapter‏ 

 خلا یلج رهپس رب دیدنخا نوچ
corresponding to the fourth bait of the 0 chapter in 
Elliot ۰ 

Chapter 111 (لقعلا رکذ)‎ on fol. 84, agreeing with 

the fourth chapter in Elliot 151. Beginning the same. 

Chapter IV (ملعلا ذ)‎ on fol. 98, agreeing with the 
Jifth in Elliot 151. 

Chapter V قشعلا)‎ (3) on fol. 116۸, agreeing with 
Elliot 151, fol. 149%. 

on 101, ۰(دوهشلا و ةلفغلا یف) ‏ Chapter Vİ‏ 

Chapter ۷۲۲ ادعالا و اّبحالا)‎ 55) on fol. ۰, 
Chapter VIII (51 (زا‎ seems to begin on fol. rşrb 

with the verse Jİ تا لب‎ (corresponding to the 

beginning of the seventk chapter in Elliot 151), but 
there is no chapter-number. 

Chapter IX (al Je بسح‎ us) on fol. 146P, be- 

ginning: لا کنا‎ Jie بسحر‎ comp. Elliot 151, 101: 3519, 

1.4, where it forms a part of the tenth chapter. 

Chapter X نامزلا ناطلس حدم)‎ cs) on fol. 1558. 
Beginning the same as in the 4ex4/ chapter of Elliot 151. 

The fatwah on ff. 227-203. The date of composi- 
tion on fol. 2029 margin, |. 13, is again A. H. 525. 

No date. 

Ff. 203, 2 coll., each ll. 15, and a third on the margin, Il. 24; 
Nasta‘lik ; small illuminated frontispiece on fol. 14, the first two 
pages richly adorned; the headings throughout the MS. written 
in red and blue, sometimes also in green or black; gilt edges ; 
binding in green and gold; size, 81 in. by 47 in. 

(ELLror 153.) 

531 
The same. 
Preface, fatwah, and chapter-division wanting in this 

copy. Beginning the usual one: 

İİ نورب رورپ نورد یا‎ 
The date of composition again A, H. 525. 
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is the same as that described by A. Sprenger, Catal., 
 ‎ 353; G. Fliigel i. p. ۰مو.

Ff. 46, 2 coll., each 11, 12; Nasta'lik; size, 73in. by 4} in. 
[OusELEY 109.] 

537 
Diwân-i-Hakim Sanâ'i (ile. میکح‎ ols) 
The minor poems of the same Hakim Sanâ'i, con- 

taining : 
A prose preface, on fol. 1», the first page of which is 

the beginning of Muhammad bin “Ali al-Raffa’s well- 
known introduction, usually prefixed to 5756 
Hadikah ; but from fol. 2* to fol. 7a it does not agree 
with the other copies of Raffâ's preface. There is 
undoubtedly a large lacuna between ff.1 and 2, and 
the remainder probably belongs to quite a different 
introduction. 

Another prose preface, on fol. 7%, containing, as it 
seems, some letters by Sanâ'i, but it is very difficult to 
read and understand both this and the first preface, 
as there are endless omissions and blanks. 

wii! ۱ةولصلاو ‏ usلوسر ‏ slمالسلاو ‏ Beginning:‏ __ 

ae! de.هتاكرب هللا ةمحرو دّیسلا لجالا ‏ MN‏ 
Kaşidas on fol. rob, intermixed with mukatta'ât (on 

ff. 42%, 63°, 65-678, 68۳, 69», 103%, 135), 137%, 153%, 

187, 189%, 189», 190%, ete.), two tarkibbands (on ff. 58 
and 174»), and several poetical curiosities (on fol. 114, 
ete.; comp. the Dakâ'ik-alash'âr, Elliot 37, fol. 858), 
without any order. Beginning: 

 نوطاظلا اولوقی ‏Üc وت تاذ هشم یا

Ghazals on fol. 192, without alphabetical order. At 
the beginning one tarji', one rubâ'i, one kit'ah, and one 
or two kaşidas, The initial tarji" commences : 

 اوا لاسم لاحو هنامز بتکم زا
The right order of ff. 268-280 is ff. 268, 278, 270, 

271-277, 269, 279, 280. 

Rubâ'is on fol. 278; the heading is written in gold. 
Beginning : > 9‏ 

 موش روصنم تندمآر هک یعتف

 موش روجنر وت نتفرز هک یرمع ۱
Short mathnawis on fol. 282b, the first nine of which 

are parts of one mathnawi, or mystical treatise in verse, 

entitled دابعلا رم‎ yu. as we learn from No. 825 in 

the India Office Library, where this mathnawi, begin- 

ning in the same manner, ےلآ شو ناطلس‎ so, یا‎ Lym pes 

is found on ff. 1829). 
On fol. 312 the MS. breaks off. Other copies of 

Sané’i’s diwân are found in the British Museum (Rieu ii, 
P. 551) and the India Office (Nos. 2722, 609, ete.) 

Ff. 312, ll. 20; Nasta'lik ; three illuminated headings on ff. 1°, 
192”, and 282"; the original leaves of this old MS. are put into 
another margin; incomplete at the end; many small blanks; 
a great number, especially of the last hundred leaves, are injured ; 
size, gin. by 6 in. [Exxror 108. 
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 ‏Diwân-i-Abd-alwâsi'-aljabali (عساولا دبع ناوید

se) 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 467 

133P; Von fol. 140%; VI on fol. 152»; VII on fol. 18gb; 
VIII on fol. 2018; IX on fol. 206b; X on fol. 2414. 

This copy was finished at Ahmadabad the rath of 
Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1056—A.D. 1646, December 20th, 

by Muhammad Sharif, the son of Cand Muhammad 

Kuraishi albâshimi. It came into the library of 

Sir Gore Ouseley (whose account of the Hadikah is 

written on the fly-leaves), A.D. 1811—A.H. 1226, at 

Isfahan. 

Ff. 374, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; illuminated | frontis- 

piece, the first two pages embellished with gold; binding with 

flowers; size, 72 in. by 3} in. (OusELEY ADD. 37.} 

535 
The same. : 
This copy begins as usual, but is rather defective at 

the end; there are missing one or two pages; the last 

bait of this copy, Sl ,نيا دوخ رهبز نم‎ corresponds to 

fol. 3739, first line~of the preceding copy (Ouseley Add. 

37). Besides, there seems to be a lacuna after fol. 296. 

Chapter I on fol. rb; TI on fol. 52%; 111 and IV not 

marked (the initial baits of both in the preceding copy, 
Ouseley Add. 37, which are different from those in the 
Elliot MSS., are found here on fol. 102%, last line, and 
fol. 107, last line but two); Von fol. د از‎ VI on fol. 
122>; VII on fol. 1522; VIII on fol. 1612; IX on fol. 
165; X on fol. 192». Various readings and glosses 
on the margin. No date. 

Ff. 302, 2 coll., each ll. دوز‎ Nasta'lik و‎ a little worm-eaten و‎ 
the first page injured; size, 93 in. by 5} in. 

(OuseLEy App. 88.] 
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Tatikhâb-i-Hadilşah یئادس خیش)‎ ibs wl), 

An extract from Sana’i’s Hadikah, composed by 
Farid-aldin ‘Attar (died A.H. 627 - A.D. 1230). Be- 
ginning : 

pi تاذ‎ cos یب جت - ارنادزی تافص دح‎ i دمح‎ 

After this ملسلا هیلع ربمیپ فصو یفر‎ beginning: 

 ‏oP رد رب ‏Bis SF رهم - نیما لوسر ایبنا رورس
beginning :هقیدح باغتنا ببس ‏ The next part‏ 

 یبختنم هقیدح زا دوب 85 - یببس یبزا یعاد نیزا شیپ

 درک هعلاطم بختشم نآ یزور - درف تریس لامک رد یتسود
 ‏The following headings are دیحوت )3, تفرعلا یفب

 هبزنتلا یف, یلچتلا یفر راتتسالا )8, تدحولا یفر تیاکحر
ish ete.ریدقتلا ‏ 

The last verses give the date of the Hadikah : 

obرب ‏ çikanمالسو دورد ‏ 

 ماع نارازه ‏do رهدلا دبا

just as in most of the preceding copies, viz. A.H. 525.‏ 

A.H. 930=یروشک» ‏ The present MS. is copied by one‏ 
A.D. 1524.‏ 

From this description it will appear that the extract‏ 
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Beginning of the first ghazal on fol. 1282;‏ 

 یادخ تمحر ‏sacl وت تعلط یا

 یامه ‏Sale زا رت هتسجخ ود رادید
Aca 

Beginning of the first rubâ'i on fol. 193P: 

US Sİ 
Le Ls یدمآ تغيرد كاخ زا‎ 

A long mukhammas begins on fol. 21>. No date. 
On fol. ra the years 1127, 1151, ete. marked by former 
possessors, 

On the fiy-leaves Sir Gore Ouseley's account of the 
poetical compositions of “Abd-alwâsi' aljabali. 

Ff. 205, 2 coll., each ll. 14; very clear and beautiful Nasta'lik و‎ 
illuminated frontispiece on fol. 2”; four pictures on the first and 
last two pages; ff. 2 and حک‎ embellished ; illuminated corners 
throughout ; eastern binding with flowers; size, ګ‎ in, by 5 in. 

) 0688587 App. . 19. 

540 
The same. 
Another, but smaller copy of the same diwân, con- 

taining kasidas without alphabetical order, intermixed 
with one musaddas (ff. 1 3ن‎ 6, comp. Ouseley 23, fol. 
16>), one tarkibband (ff. 324-34b, comp. Ouseley 23, 
fol. 429), some mukatta'ât (for instance, on ff. 1oob and 
126'—129), and a few ghazals. 

The initial poem is the famous kasidah, which is 

found in Ouseley 23, on fol. 55>: خم وت نوچ دراد کر‎ 

Not dated. 

Ff.129,11.19; Nasta'lik; quite without ornaments ; the original 
leaves are put into a modern margin ; size, 9? in. by 6} in. 

{Etxror 116.] 

541 

 ‏Diwân-i-Süzani (ینزوس ناوید)
The diwân of Shams-aldin Muhammad bin ‘Ali 

Süzani of Samarkand, who died A.H. 569=A. D. 1173— 
1174, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 16 and 573; 
Dakâ'ik-alash'âr, Elliot 37. That this copy does not 
contain the author's complete poetical or lyrical works, 
we learn from Sprenger’s Catal., where the Ural 

294 ff. of 20 lines. Some of the kaşidas by Hakim 
Süzani, quoted in the Dakâ'ik, are found here, for 

instance, Dakâ'ik, on fol. 146> (rhyming in (نامسا‎ 
agrees with fol. 120% in this diwân. This copy is 
evidently divided into two parts, like Sprenger's MS., 
as we learn from the double Arabic paging, the first of 
which goes down to fol. 120, the second to fol. 93. 
But the first part is incomplete at the end, breaking off 
in the midst of the above-mentioned kasidah, rhyming 

in ناسا‎ and the second incomplete at the beginning, 
since it commences with fol. 4g and the rhyme- 
letter Besides, the order of the leaves is wrong 

according to the Arabic paging, for ff. 49-56 are fol- 
lowed by ff. 161-168, and these again by ff. 81-94. 
There are also large lacunas after ff. 128 (01), 136 (114), 
and 144 (aa). 

Contents: 
Kasidas on fol. 1b, alphabetically arranged, containing 

H 2 2 
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The diwân of “Abd-alwâsi' bin ‘Abd-alhami aljabali 
. alsultâni of Gharjistân, who lived at Harât and 

Ghazna at the courts of Bahrâm Shâh and Sultân 
Sanjar; he died A. H. 555 Or 543 A.D. 1160 or 1148. 
Comp. Sir G. Ouseley, Notices of Persian Poets, p. 108 ; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 443; Butkhana, No, 12. 

This diwân contains— 
Kasidas on fol. 14, mostly panegyrics on different 

princes ; not arranged alphabetically. Beginning: 

 ناج ‏?pt نت عوطب لد قدصب شوخ عبطب
 ناجو سناو ریطو شحوو ماعو صاخو درخو گرزب

On fol. 55b the famous kasidah, beginning : 
i دا‎ eee) c=) e داد‎ 

 رب نیرسنو یور ‏Dy مسج سکرن فلز دشفنب
Mukatta‘at on fol. 104», beginning : 

 هبصاخ ناروتو ‏yel رکشل هانپ یا

Marathi on fol. 131, beginning :‏ 

 راکدرک ‏yp Wile دوب هک یردص

 راغتفا دقع ءطساو دوب هک یردب

Ghazal on fol. 1358, beginning:‏ 

 مامت هد هداب ارم مادلا ‏dl ایا

 ماقم نیرد نم ات هک ماف هلال یوب نمس

Kit'ah on fol. 139%, beginning :‏ 

 هزاوآ داتف ناز يرم رد - نمب ديسر یعلاط یا ترعش
Marathi on fol. 143%, beginning : 

 ‎ ge iiمراربو هبانوخ ‎ - ttماکان تبیصم نیرب ,‎ isiهاگان
Ghazaliyyât on fol. 144, beginning : 

= 

 وت باتع مدينش ‏Ge رایسب

 وت باوج مدادن زاب مرشز زکره
beginning :رد 2, ‏ Rubâ'iyyât on fol.‏ 

g F #‏ 

 رادرب کنج ‏Cr ماگنه - رادرب کنج ‏cy تحار یا
Comp. Trübner's Record, No. 2و‎ p. 42, “dbdalwasi, 

edited at Lahore (lithograph), 1862. 
Not dated. On the first page there is the seal of a 

former possessor, re یفطصم‎ ul, with the number 

179, Viz. A.H. 1179—A.D. 1765. It seems to have 
been copied at the end of the tenth century. 

Ff. 185, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 5} in. 
LOUSELEY 23.] 

539 
Another copy of the same diwan. 
This collection of “Abd-alwâsi" aljabali’s poems (in 

the colophon on fol. 2042 the author is called = 
 ‎ 67یلبلل عساولا دبع نیدلا)ا

Kaşidas, ghazals, and rubâ'is, unseparated from each 

other and not alphabetically arranged. Beginning of 
the first kasidah on fol. 2: Ji شوش عبطبز‎ comp. the 
preceding copy. € a 1 
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 ‏!ik یور زا یادخ ر مدا لسن ردارب یا

 درس و مرگ و كشخ ورت زا شیپ تسداد اهمان

Ghazals without any order, on fol. 2389, beginning : 

 مراد نایمرب وترهبز ناج - مراد ‏ule نایم ردنآ تقشع
agreeing with Ouseley 123, fol. 37* (see No. 549).‏ 

Rubâ'is on fol. 2802; the beginning agrees with 

Ouseley 123, fol. 51°. 
This copy came from the library of the Khalifah ۰ 

Sulaiman into that of Burhan Nizâmshâh (that is, 

Burhânshâh ibn Ahmad Nizâmsbâh), the king of 

Ahmadnagar in the Dakhan, A.D. 1534=A.H. 941 (see 

the Persian notice on fol. 18), and afterwards into that 

of Archbishop Laud, A.D. 1640. Burhan Nizâmshâh I 

reigned from A. H. 914 to 961. 

Ff. 288, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9? in. 

by 53 in. {Laup 133.] 

544 
The same. 
Contents of this copy : 
A short biography of the poet on fol. rb, which gives 

A.H. 547==A.D. 1152-1153 as the year of his death. 
 ‏Beginning : نم رهظا وا تلیضف و یرو‌نخس فاصوا
 یدنمهنادب ‏m راز یارعش زا و تسا سمشلا

 ‏Ji لئاضف عاوناو.
Kasidas, arranged alphabetically according to the 

rhyme-letters, on fol. 3), beginning : 
 ‏read) ار یمند راد) ار یدراو تسارایب هزبس هب انس

 ار یبقع رازغرم نیمز تش هنومن
Mukatta'ât on fol. 124%, beginning: 

 هدیدنسپ دبا ات لزا رد - ‏gi یهاشداپب ‏wl یا

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 1 89>, beginning : 

 ار ‏wl ناتب ‏,dt نآ - ار ‏GR vl مدیدب رود زا

 ‏Rubâ'is on fol. 22ob, beginning د
 ‏.sp درکیم لدع نامک هک یرسک

 ‎ poleشبوخ دوجز هک : هرگ داشکب :
'The margin bears occasional additions, various read- 

ings, and explanatory notes, This copy is dated A.H. 

1o15, the rst of Dhü-alhijjah —A.D. 1607, March 3oth. 

On the last page some poetry is written in a very bad 

and scrawling manner, some of it by Khakani. 

Ff. 234, ll. 18 and margin; small Nasta'lik ; richly illuminated 

on fol. 1°, ete.; size, 82 in. by 43 in. (OusgLEy 13. 

545 
The same. 
Contents : 

Kasidas on fol.1>. Beginning the same as in No. 543) 

but after this first ode all the others (from fol. 28 

down to the end) follow in alphabetical order. The 

initial kaşidah of Ouseley 13 is found here on fol. 3b, 

1 1 

Mukatta‘at on 101.185 beginning: 

 ‏glue e تل
 ؛انیکسم و امورعم هک لبال اهلبا امیلس

CATALOGUE OF 471 

(the beginning of the yle Tkaşidah).ن ‏ and a part ofا-م ‏ 
Beginning the same as in Sprenger :‏ 

Another series of kaşidas on fol. 1211 (3), beginning 

with the last verse but two of a kasidah rhyming in م‎ 

Çele, «(میظع. میقس‎ and breaking off in the midst of 

the second kaşidah, rhyming in مس‎ 

The last part of a kasidah on fol. 1299 (11 |), rhyming 

in یمه‎ it appears—and some kit'as in alphabetical 

order from | to ). Beginning of the first kit'ah: 

 الب تسد هروج تسد اق

Ghazals on fol. 1378 (from د‎ to یزر‎ and three 6 

at the end. 6 initial poem is a ghazal, with the 

radif: دبع رسپ‎ sky 

Not dated. 

Ff. 149, ll. 12; small Nasta'lik ; occasionally various readings 

and additions on the margin; binding red with gold ; gilt edges ; 

size, 7ğin. by 4 in. {Etxior 110.) 

542 
The same. 
This copy contains kasidas, ghazals, mukhammasat, 

kit‘as, ete., all mixed together confusedly. Beginning : 
T a za 

 ‎تریس و ناس و مسر دش یقشاع ‎ yelارم

 ‎ارم نیا اب و نم اب ار نیا دنیب دنیب هل ره
corresponding to fol. 8P in the preceding copy. 

Not dated. A little worm-eaten. A lacuna after 

fol. 133. 

Ff. 150, 2 coll., each 11, 15: large Nasta'lik; size, و‎ in. by 6in. 

(OusELEy App. 89.) 

Anwart (Nos. 543-558). 
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 ‏Diwân-i-Anwari (یرونا ناوید).
Diwân of Auhad-aldin “Ali Anwari, who lived at the 

court of Sanjar, and died probably A. H. 585 or 587— 

A.D. 1189 or rrgi, comp. Rieu ii. p. 554 sg.; Butkhâna, 

No. 17. Other dates given are 592 and even 540 or 

547, the latter two being altogether impossible, as Rieu 

has proved. See also A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 331; 
G. Fligel i. p. 502; J. Aumer, p. 10; Catal. des MSS. 

et Xyll., p. 319; Krafft, p. 62; W. Pertsch, p. 83, ete. 

Of his poems there does not seem to exist any edition 
or collection of generally recognised authority; the 
arrangement of the following diwâns is totally different. 
Lithographed edition, Tabriz, A, H. 1266. 

Contents : 
Kasidas without any order, on fol. 1», beginning د‎ 

 ‏Glee تردقب تلاب هن یرذقم

 قرزا د وچ ‏ol لکشب دک

This is the same poem which occurs in Rieu, Sprenger, 
and H. Khalfa iii. p. 264. 

Mukatta'ât on fol. 133P, intermixed with four math- 
nawis or hazliyyât, a great number of kaşidas, some 
ghazals and rubâ'is, beginning : 
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Rubâ'is on fol. 3419, beginning: 

a هود‎ ho وت لدع‎ 

Copied A.H. 1019—A.D. 1610, 1611. 

Ff. 349, 2 coll., each ll. 15, and a third on the margin from 
ff. 324-349, ll. 32; Nasta‘lik; large waterspots; the original 
leaves put into another margin of white paper; size, 10} in. by 
6} in. (Error 113. 

547 
The same. 
Another copy of this famous diwân, containing : 
Kasidas on fol. 1, without alphabetical order, begin- 

ning the same as in No. 543. 
Mukatta'ât on fol. 218%, beginning : 

 خل ار تایربک ‏ESS هک یورسخ یا
agreeing with Ouseley 13, fol. 128b, 1. 4: 

 ‏(AI تایربک ‏ESS هک یرورس یا

Ghazals, alphabetically arranged, on fol. 321», be- 
ginning : 9 

 ‎تقشع مغ ناهج رد هدرک یا ‎ pow]رم

 ارم ردزو ریز وت قشع تسد هدرک یاو
This poem agrees with Ouseley 123, fol. 3, 1. 13; the‏ 

following ےلا رود زا‎ is the initial ghazal in Ouseley 13. 

Hazliyyât on fol. 3952, with the prose preface men- 
tioned in W. Pertsch, p. 83. 
__ Beginning of the preface: رد یرونا نیدلا دحوا ميکح‎ 

ipin هچنآ‎ 
~The first mathnawi begins as in Elliot 40: huss 

 ‎یصضاق ریگ. ‎ GSخلا
Rubâ'is on fol. 4oob, beginning : 

2 > = 

 ‎متفک لک اب ‎ ylهک الس

agreeing with Ouseley 36, fol. 29%, and Ouseley 123, 
fol. 62b, 1. ۰ 

There are lacunas after ff. 7o and 282. 
Not dated, probably the eleventh century. On the 

fly-leaf there is written a short account of Anwari by 
8. W. J. (Sir William Jones (؟‎ 

Ff. 427, 2 coll., each ll. 15 ; very small frontispiece ; Nasta'lik ; 
size, gin. by 54 in. (EvLror 39.) 

548 
The same. 
This copy is without both beginning and end. 
Kasidas on fol. 364, beginning abruptly : 5 

 ‎مينکر د - یدرک نسح چنل هک زور نآ ‎ GUSر اون یب
Arranged alphabetically. 

According to the original paging three leaves are 
missing at the beginning. 

Mukatta'ât on fol. 1909, beginning : _ 

 ‎نوچ ‎ Ubوت مانب معبط یبوط
 ‎ Sy eتساعد رد یور رگدو انث رب

Ghazals on fol. gzb, beginning : 

e فر د‎ 
a 

corresponding to Ouseley 123, fol. 230%, 1. 7 (there is 
written instead of امو‎ ya امو ج‎ ye) 

Hazliyyât on fol. 292, without the prose preface 
Ww 

(comp. W. Pertsch, p. 83), beginning: یضاق‎ Bi اذبح‎ 
WS.لا ‏ 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 2و‎ 6, begin- 
ning: 

 ‎ناج زک نیزا شیپ مرادن یمرج ‎ Uyارت مراد
 ‎مرازآ دصق رو ‎ oS"ارت مرازاین زکره

(comp. Ouseley 13, ,1؟ها.1دو هڅ‎ 1, 15, and Elliot 39, fol. 
3225, 1.13. 

Rubâ'is on fol. 3549, likewise alphabetically arranged, 

beginning : لا ارت تسین یتیاهن‎ NS .رچه یا‎ 

There are lacunas between ff. 186 and 187, and 
probably between ff. 262 and 263. From fol. 322 
to 327 the right order of the leaves is as follows: 
322, 326, 324, 325, 323, 7 

Occasionally various readings and short explanations 
on the margin. Eight seals on fol. 14 and 1», contain- 
ing the names of the former possessors; that on fol. i> 

bears the name ترکف نوتفم ی‎ Az, and the 

date A.H. 1235, the largest of all on fol. 19, the name 
 ‎ and the date A.H. 1138; the last onهاش دمعم -
fol. 19, the name yle رفظ ... ناهچ‎ sls; a small one, 

 .‎ sul, eteهللا
This copy was transcribed in the space of two years, 

three months, and twenty days, and was finished on a 
Friday, the 16th of the month Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1018 
—A.D. 1610, March 12, in the residence of Agra. 
According to a notice on fol. 14 this MS. came into the 
library of Astarâbâd, in the fifth year of Shahjahan’s 
reign, A.H. 1042=A.D. 1632. 

Ff. 382, 2 coll., each bordered by two small gold stripes, and 
containing ll. 19, written on paper of different colours ; very small 
frontispiece. 11 239” and 240% are ornamented with large gold- 
coloured points ; splendid binding in red and gold; gilt edges; 
Nasta'lik, very near to Shikasta; size, g} in. by 43 in. 

(ErLror 40 [ 

546 
The same, 
Contents : 
Kaşidas on fol. ıb, not alphabetically arranged. 

Beginning the same as in No. 543. Two kit'as on 
ff. 17o and 1799. Mukatta'ât on fol. 2149, intermixed 
with ghazals (on ff. 242b, 252b, 262b, 263, 264b, 265, 
266b, and 286), and six mathnawis, on ff. 268*—273b, 

pia . Tİ A. mi : . . 
beginning ےلا رک‎ lâ, and quite agreeing with the 
hazliyyât i” the preceding copy (only the division of 
the various pieces is a little different). 

Beginning : 7 

 نیدو تلود نیما ‏Lo ردص

corresponding to Elliot 40, fol. 2610,‏ 

Ghazals on fol. 2879, beginning :‏ 

 دمآ رب نامو ناخز هک سک سب - دمآرب یربلدب وچ تفلز

agreeing with Elliot 39, fol. 342%.‏ 

A great number of kit‘as are found in this part, 
principally on ff. ۱چ‎ 66-2218, 221-2288 and 3410, 
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comp. Elliot 40, fol. و‎ 6.61 the arrangement besides 
is a little different from that in the other MSS. 

This copy does not contain the ghazals, except the 
few occurring in most MSS. among the kasidas, for 
instance, on ff. 469, 68%, 70%, 162b, 164و‎ 180, 181b, 
185%, 226, and 227). 

Not dated. 

Ff. 331, ll. 15; Nastalik; large waterspots throughout ; 
ff. 169%, 178, and 179“ sprinkled with gold; various readings 
and short notes on the margin; size, 1۵3 in. by 7 in. 

{Ecutor 41. 

551 
The same. ca 
Kasidas on fol. rb, beginning: لا ن یردقم‎ 

Mukatta‘at on fol. 170», beginning as in Elliot ۰ 

One mathnawi, entitled Bİ یضاق‎ e guite 
agreeing with the hazliyyat in the other copies. 

As in the previous copy, there is wanting here the 
second mathnawi (Elliot 40, fol. 2934) and two or three 
baits before that. 

Ghazals on fol. 264», beginning : 

Gyدرب یم اهناج راهنز وت فلز - درب یم اهلد مارا وت ‏" 
corresponding to Ouseley 123, fol. 162, 1. 2.‏ 

Rubâ'is on fol. 311, beginning :‏ 

mlتسدب دکب ارت هک یادخب ‏ 

 ؛تسدید ‏GI ادخ وتوچ كلم زک
agreeing with Ouseley 123, fol. 53, 1. 11; Elliot 40,‏ 
fol. 354b, 1. 5, and Elliot 41, fol. 303, 1. 13.‏ 

There is no alphabetical order throughout the whole 
MS. and no date. 

Ff. 328, ll. 19, without any ornaments, occasionally various 
readings and notes on the margin; many leaves a little worm- 
eaten; Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 5} in. (ErLror 42.) 

552 
The same. 
There is no alphabetical arrangement, except in the 

ghazals. 
Kasidas on fol. 1b, beginning : Nİ .یرذقم‎ 

Mukatta'ât on fol. 1719, beginning: By هک یورسح یار‎ 

comp. Elliot 39 and Ouseley 13, fol. 128, 1. 4, 
Ghazals in alphabetical order on fol. 2562, beginning 

in the same manner as Elliot 39: .لا رد هدرک یا‎ 

The complete hazliyyât, with the prose preface, on 
fol. 31gb. 8 

Rubâ'is on fol. 324», beginning as in Elliot 39: JFL 

JI çi 

The last rubâ'i, beginning : 

 ,‎ citsتسنیا دنامب رمع همه هک 2

corresponds to Elliot 39, fol. 411, 1. 7. 
accordingly wanting 155 rubâ'is. 

No date. 

Ff. 333, 2 coll., each ll. 17; illuminated frontispiece, gilt edges, 
splendid binding in green and gold; the original leaves are put 
into a margin of more modern paper; Nasta'lik; size, 87 in. by 
53 in, (ELLror 43.] 

There are 
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Rubâis on fol. 298, beginning the same as in 
Elliot 39: __ > bi 

Ji درگ یم ارچ ربا متفگ لگ اب‎ 
Not dated; eleventh century. 

Ff. 364, ll. 19; small Nasta‘lik; the leaves of this MS. are 

wrongly bound in European manner from the left to the right ; 

throughout the binder has made the grossest mistakes ; in many 

places he can be corrected by the Arabic numbers of the original 

paging, but many of them have disappeared; size, 83 in. by 

43 in. [OUSELEY 36.] 

549 
The same. 
The first and second part of this diwan are marked 

by frontispieces, the other parts are not distinguished 
by anything. Lach part is arranged alphabetically. 

Ghazals on fol. 1b, beginning the same as in Ouse- 
ley 13: د‎ 3 

 لا ار یرپ نآ مدیدب رود زا ۱
Rubâ'is هد‎ fol. 50>, beginning the same as in 

Elliot 40: >> 

 ‎ملا ارت تسین یتیاهن رگم رجه یا
Kaşidas on fol. 739, beginning abruptly: 

Elyبئاص یازف فرش دیشروخ - یفاص یامن مرک ‏ 
There is a lacuna after fol. 72, containing the kasidas 

ending in |, and some ending in .ب‎ 
Mukatta'ât on fol. 230%, beginning : 

ye e e 
 ‎ارج امک متفگب شيوخ جازم لاح

After the mukatta'ât, ending in یر‎ there follow on 
fol. 3033 the hazliyyât, beginning as in Elliot 39, 
40, etc. 

The prose preface is wanting in this copy. 
Not dated; eleventh and twelfth centuries. 

Ff. 307, ll. 19; cursive Nasta'lik; size, 72in. by 3% in. 
) 08887 123.] 

550 
The same. 
Contents : 
Kasidas on fol. ıb, in alphabetical order, except the 

first ode, .ےلا هن یرذقم‎ In the kaşidah on ff. 672-688 

there is wanting the last bait but one, comp. Elliot 40, 
fol. 452, 1. 16. 

Mukatta'ât on fol. 228, likewise alphabetically ar- 
ranged, beginning : 

 اردب رتخا رادرب هدرک . تکین ‏EL شیپ ‏ab یا

comp. Elliot 40, fol. 186۲, 1. 9, and Ouseley 123,‏ 
fol. 230», 1. 12.‏ 

Rubâ'is in the same manner, on fol. 3029, beginning د‎ 

 ‎ارام دناسر لدو ماکب لقع هن - ارام دناسر ۀشوگب ربص هن
corresponding to Elliot 40, fol. 3549, last line, and 
Ouseley 123, fol. 50», 1. 3; but there is more correctly 
written instead of دناسر, دناشن‎ in the first hemistich. 

Hazliyyat on fol. 3274, agreeing upon the whole with 
those in Elliot 39, 40, etc., but the second mathnawi is 
wanting here, and the last breaks off with this verse : 

 یاپ رس رب ود ره دنتسشن ات

 یارو تفل لکو دش نورد رد
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557 

Sharh-i-Diwan-i-Anwari یرونا ناوید)‎ a) 
1. Ff. 72-161. A commentary on Anwari’s kaşidas, 

by Mir Abü-alhasan Farahani. See A, Sprenger, Catal., 
PP. 332 and 93, and fol. 73%, 1.3. Nasrabadi (who 
composed his tadhkirah in A. H. 1089) calls the author 
Mir Abü-alhasan alhusaini Sayyid of Farâhân, and 
states that he was put to death at Shiraz, comp. also 
Rieu ii. p. 556 sq. 8: 

 ‏(Seyi Bed درخ نل یت زا هک یساپس

 ‏NN تسنآ تسا مزال ناکما ؟داوناخ.
At the end the author calls his work تایبا حرش‎ 

 < .‎ (on fol. 161۳, 1. 3)دناصق
2. Ff. 1622-199. A commentary on Anwari’s mu- 

katta'ât, by the same. See A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 333, 
1, 12, Beginning: 

 حور ار ترابع بلاق وت مان یا

The author's name occurs on fol. 162%, 1 13: وبا‎ 

(sic!) .ینامرقلا نیسلل نسل‎ 
Not dated; eleventh century. 

Ff. 71-199, ll. 17; Nastalik; size, gin. by 43 in. 
ipa / ۱ [OusELEY 43.] 

558 
A fragment of the same commentary on Anwari’s 

mukatta'ât. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 

Ff. 19, ll. 19; Nasta'lik, sometimes very near to Shikasta; 
size, 6ğin. by 3} in. (Bor. 371.] 

559 

 ‏Diwân-i-Bailakâni (یناقلیب ناويد).

The Iyrical works of Abü-almakârim Mujir-aldin of 
Bailakân (in the province of Arrân in Adharbaijân), who 
died probably A.H. 594—A.D. ۲197-1198, Another, 
undoubtedly wrong, date of his death is A,H. 568; 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 562; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 503; 
Butkhâna, No. 19, ete. His diwân is very rare; see 
Khanykov, Mémoire sur Khacani in Journal Asiatique, 
1864, 6me série, vol. iv. p. 144. This copy contains: 

Kasidas on fol. 1b, Tarji'ât (on ff. 50%, 56%, 6ob, 
and 633), and kit'as (on ff. 56, Go, 68 and 77”). 
Beginning : 

 بارخ قیضم ‏ppp تدحو هرجح زاسم

 باقن ریز دنامن تمالس حبص یور 51

 ‏.A large lacuna after fol 49. هه
Ghazals and rubâ'is on fol. 77>, beginning :‏ 

 ‏a ساکنا یتاسلا دب یف مت
Bailakâni”s kasidah in homage of Kizil Arslan, quoted 

by Daulatshâh, is found here on fol. 36b; the last 
rubâ'i of this copy is the same which the author wrote 
against Işfahân, as Daulatshâh likewise states. 

Copied A.H. 1005 A.D. 1596—1597. 

Ff. 1-87, 2 coll., each 11.17; Nastalik; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; gilt edges; binding red and gold; size, 63 in, by 
43 in. [Euior 86.] 
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553 
The same. 
Kasidas without any order on fol. 1b, beginning : 

a 

 دشاب ناک و رعب تسد و لد رگ

 دشاب نایادخ تسد و لد

agreeing with Ouseley 123, fol. 1092. 
Mukatta'ât,intermixed with the hazliyyat (on ff. 2520— 

255P, quite agreeing with those in the other copies). 
Beginning of the kit‘as on fol. 171»: 

 لا قبدصت ما هدرک هدروآ 1

Ghazals on fol. 2672, beginning as in Elliot 39:‏ 

 ملا ناهچ رد هدرک یا

Rubâ'is on fol. 317, beginning :‏ 

 ‏gl دمآ ریشمشب حدق زا وت یار ات
comp. Ouseley 123, fol. 59%.‏ 

There are many marginal and interlinear glosses,‏ 
especially on the first pages. No date.‏ 

Ff. 340, 2 coll., each ll. 19; distinct Nastalik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, gz in. by 5} in. [FRAsER 64. 

554 
The same. 
This copy contains only kasidas and kit‘as in alpha- 

betical order, except the first and a longer series at the 
end on ff. 1931-2060, 

Beginning of the initial kasidah on fol. ıb; یرذقم‎ 

21 x. 

Beginning of the first alphabetical poem on fol. 2»: 

 خلآ اخس رعا و راقو هوکو تعفر رهپس
No date.‏ 

Ff. 206, 2 and sometimes 3 coll., 11. 15—18; many interlinear 
glosses and marginal additions on ff. 1-24; irregular Nasta'lik ; 
size, 10} in. by 6 in. (OvseLEy App. 135.) 

555 
The same. 
This copy contains only the kaşidas, without alpha- 

betical order, beginning: ےلا هن یرژتقم‎ 

In a few places the margin is covered with explana- 
tions. 

Dated A.H. 1082=A.D. 1671; evidently copied in 
India. 

No. 1, ff. 117; No. 2, ff. 115 ; 11.14; cursive Nasta'lik ; brown, 
throughout worm-eaten paper ; size, 82 in, by 52 in. 

١ (OusELEy 1, 2. 

556 
The same. 
This copy, incomplete at the end, contains only a 

part of the kasidas, intermixed with a few kit'as. It 
breaks off in the midst of a kasidah, rhyming in رد‎ 

Beginning as usual: ےلا هن‎ ite. No date. 

Ff. 156, 2 coll., each ll. 1و‎ ; Nasta'lik ; all the margin through- 
out covered with notes; there are also many interlinear glosses ; 
size, lo} in. by 5} in. (WALKER 98. 
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whole MS. the 7th of Sha'bân, in the same 17687 2۸, ۰ 
1606, December 8, by Muhammad bin almahmüd 

Hamzah. 

Ff. 543, ,د هملل‎ each ll. 21, and a third on the margin of ff. ږې پا‎ 
543, 1. 18; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. ilk مولا‎ 
358°, 427°, 474°, 477°, and 532”; size, 1of in. by 6} in. 

[Fraser 61. 

561 
Diwân-i-Khâkâni .(یناقاخ ناويد)‎ 
The lyrical poems of Khakani, containing : 
Kasidas on fol. 1», in alphabetical order, except the 

initial one. Beginning : 

 ‎شناتسبد وناز رس و شعرش ميلست مد
Tarji'ât on fol. 1549, beginning : 

 ‎وش ناناج یایوج یکی دزیخ رب هچ ناجزا الد
Marathi (elegies) on fol. 1974, intermixed with kaşidas 

(on ff. 209'-213%), and one tarji' (on ff. 207-209). 
Beginning : 

 ‎وت هک تکلمم رصم نا «‎ GLدش بارخ

 ‎دش بارس یدينش هک تمرکم لين ناو

Ghazaliyyât on fol. 2179, beginning : 

pull ule هک یتسیاب‎ dal 
Mukatta'ât on fol. 230%, beginning : 

 یدرکن مخ دوجس رهب زج - | ‏ws دق اکلم اکاپ

Almarâthi min almukatta'ât (elegies in the form of 
kit'as), on fol. 27ıb. Beginning: 

 ‏Fi لجا نوخیمش هک ادرد هآ
Alghazaliyyât alhakikah wa almajâziyyah (the real 

and figurative odes), the real ones on ff. 2790-282۳, 
the figurative ones on ff. 282-332». Beginning: 

 دنهاشداپ رقف دنسم رد - دنهار ناققعم هک اهنآ

A new series of elegies on fol. 332, concluded by 
kaşidas, ghazals, and kit‘as, all mixed together. Be- 
ginning: o 

a دانیبم ناهج تخر غاب‎ is 

Rubâ'iyyât on fol. 374P, beginning د‎ 
ate Cea EA 2 

Gİ یمن کگنر نم خر یتاس‎ 
= gow 

 ‎ Jbدنا من یگنهآ لدز

There is a lacuna after fol. 318. 
Copied A.H. 999=A. D. 1590-1591. 

Ff. 388, ll. 23 ; Nasta'lik; without ornaments; the last pages 
are put in a margin of modern white paper ; all the margin, par- 
ticularly in the first half, is filled with notes and explanations ; 
bound in linen, with flowers of various colours; headings are 
prefixed to all the poems, except ff. 4”, 3609-44, 106-107, 
III", 358-366", 366, 3679-372», On fol. 459 the first two 
lines are repeated by mistake ; size, 12} in. by 7 in. 

(Error 74.) 

562 
The same. 
This copy consists of kasidas and kit‘as, mixed with 

ghazals and tarji'bands (two series, on ff. 117b—1369 
and 186-211, partly agreeing with Elliot 74, partly 
not). Beginning, on fol. rb, the same as in Elliot 74. 
This copy was finished the 12th of the second Jumada, 
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Khâkâni (Nos. 560-581). 

560 

Kulliyyât-i-Khâkâni یناقاخ)‎ oUIS). 
The complete poetical works of Afdal-aldin Ibrahim 

bin ‘Ali Najjar Khâkâni, a native of Shirwan. His 

original takhallus was Hakâ'iki, which he changed in 

honour of the Khâkâns of Shirwan, Minâdihr and his 

son Jalâl-aldin Abü-almuZaffar Akhsatân, the same 

Shah at whose request Nizâmi wrote his epopee Laila 

and Majnün. He died at Tabriz, about seventy years 

old, probably in A.H. 595=A.D. 1199, and is buried 

at Surkhâb. Comp. Sir Gore Ouseley, Biographical 

Notices of Persian Poets, p.157; A. Sprenger, Catal., 

p. 461 : Rieu ii. p. 558; G. Fliigel i. p. 508; Catal. 

des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 329; Butkhana, No. 18; 

Khanykoy, Mémoire sur Khacani in Journal Asiatique, 

6me série, vol. iv. p. 137 sg., and vol. ۲۰ p. 296 sg. ete. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, arranged alphabetically and all with dis- 

tinct headings, on fol. 1», beginning : 

 ارم درک لوبق ‏SOT تیفاع سورع
 اهب ‏pate شمداد اهب شیپ رمع هک

Among these kaşidas there are also found the poet's‏ 
well-known mardthi and tarji‘bands, on ff. 38a, 840,‏ 

and 2449.101۲, 1179, 1278, 1609, 1948, 2019, 224%, ‏ 

 ‏Beginning of the first: a a HIS) BS رز عقرب.

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 251b, beginning:‏ 

 :لآ افص یوکب مديد )!( تفص هارد متفر
Mukatta'at on fol. 358P, beginning :‏ 

 راورمغ هرغ وشم ‏?she ايناقاخ
 اضقزا دیشمج و نمهب ‏İRİ دوخ رگ

This initial kit‘ah is published in Spiegel's Chresto-‏ 
mathia Persica, p. 114.‏ 

Rubâ'is on fol. 427», beginning :‏ 

 ملا لرم تسوگدب وت قشع یبز یرهش
A collection of letters in prose, defective at the‏ 

beginning (two pages are left blank), on fol. 4519; it‏ 

 ‏opens abruptly thus: al داتسرف شدنه ‏dl هک

Tuhfat-al'irâkain, the famous mathnawi, composed‏ 
by the poet during his pilgrimage to Makkah and‏ 
Madinah, and giving a description of ‘Irak-i-‘ajam and‏ 
“Irâk-i-arab, with the preface in prose, on fol. 474).‏ 

 ‏:Beginning of the preface هلابعب رلا مصتعا ام ريخ
 = 3 و

 ‏Ji هلاب روصق عم لا لا
Beginning of the mathnawi on fol. 477P:‏ 

su 8 Gi: -كاخوهمورس هه نر - كانمغ ناگراظن میئام = ‏ 
comp. Sprenger, Catal., p. 463, and Rieu ii. p. 560.‏ 

Another mathnawi, without a heading, on fol. 5325, 
beginning : 

 ‎اا عامل = =

 ‎ناگوچ ریسا یوگوچ شاب مه - نادیم گنت كاخ رک رب
The kasidas were finished the roth of Jumâdâ- 

alawwal, A.H. 101و‎ = A.D. 1606, September 13; the 
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1661; 259%, comp. 74, fol. 170b; 2649), and one elegy 
(on fol. 1118), 

Ghazaliyyat and marathi on fol. 2684, beginning : 

 داب دوردب ناوکین () یدهع و قشع
 2۲ رد نود رو و لسو

After fol. 333 there is a large lacuna, and on fol. 334 
two and a half kit‘as are found. 
A few leaves appear to be wanting after fol. 130. 
Copied in the month Sha‘ban, A.H. 1040=A.D. 1631, 

March. 

Ff. 334, ll. 19 ; careless Nasta'lik, written on paper of different 
colours ; without ornaments; a great number of leaves gnawed 
by worms; many marginal notes; the headings written in red 
ink throughout ; size, 93 in. by 6} in. (ErLror 75.) 

566 
The same. 
This copy contains kasidas, tarji'bands, ghazals, kit'as, 

and rubâ'is, all mixed together without any order. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copies. 
Finished the 5th of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1109 =A. D. 
1697, September 21. 

Ff. 476, 2 coll., each Il. 15-17; Nasta'lik; greatly damaged 
by worms; size, g3 in. by 42 in. (OusELEY App. 133.] 

567 
The same. 
This copy, much worm-eaten and injured, contains 

kasidas, ghazals, kit'as, and rubâ'is, mixed together 
without any order. Beginning, on fol. ıb, different 
from that in the other copies 8 

 الب بیش نبرد ‏DERİ YU نع راک

 ‏Lis دنب ٌهتسب متاثداح ‏Gras رد
Another series of rubâ'is on fol. 353P, beginning :‏ 

 ملآ تسین یگنر تتحار ز رآ یناقاخ
corresponding to Fraser 6r, fol. 428b, and Salemann's 

edition of Khâkâni's rubâ'is, St. Petersburg, 1875, 
No. 46. The greater part of the margin is covered 
with additions and explanations. There is also a great 
number of interlinear glosses. 

The proper order of ff. 226-235 is: 226, 228-230, 
227, 234, 231-233, 235. No date. 

Ff. 369, 2 coll., each Il, 21; Nasta'lik; size, 104 in. by 52 in. 
(WALKER 99. 

568 
The same. 
This copy contains kasidas, ghazals, and a great num- 

ber of tarji'ât and tarkibbands, mixed together (a longer 
series of tarjibands on ff. 37—84, almost completely 
agreeing with those in Elliot 75 and 74, but in a dif- 
ferent order). Beginning the same as in the other 
copies. Lacunas after ff. 93 and rot. The kit‘as and 
rubâ'is are wanting, only one kit‘ah (consisting of two 
baits) is found on fol. 34. 

Various readings and occasional notes on the margin. 
Most of the headings are filled in. 

Ff. 311, ll. 17; Nasta'lik ; smail illuminated frontispiece, the 
first two pages ornamented ; gilt edges, binding dark blue with 
gold arabesgues ; incomplete at the end; size, 6} in. by 34 in. 

1 76.) 
i 
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A.H. 1006 =A. D. 1598, January 20. On the last page 
there are several ruba‘is by Khakani. On the first 

page is a seal with the following inscription: هاش دمحا‎ 
 ‎ eb 433 ly. Accordingly it belonged toیزاغ

the library of the emperor Ahmadshah (A.H. 1161-1167 
=A.D. 1748-1754). 

Ff. 312, 2 coll., each ll. 18; small Nastalik; size, 98 in. by 
5 in. L(OUusELEY 192.) 

563 
The same. 
Contents : 
Kaşidas on fol. rb; tarji'ât (on ff. Sb, r2b, 409, 532, 

63, 67, 7ob, 804, 1068, 110۳و‎ 1194, I21b, 127>, and 
1304, for the greater part agreeing with Elliot 74, 

ff. 154°, 18gb, 162, 170%, 166%, 156, 174, 177, د ېو‎ 
189%, and 193), beginning ,(ےلا ناجزا الد‎ kit'as, and 

ghazals, put together without any order, and arranged 
in a manner quite different from that in Ouseley 192, 

except the beginning: al تسمیلعتریپ نم‎ Jo, on 

fol. ۲۳۲, Headings are found only on ff. şb, 882 88, 
 .‎ and 938ودا,

Another series of poems on fol. 201», beginning : 

 ‎معلاط سوکنم خوآ معبط بوکتم

 ‎موج نارک نم نآزا رس كبس نر
The second خرچ نیا‎ corresponds to Ouseley 192, 

fol. 303%, last line. 
There is a lacuna after fol. 187. 

Copied by Abü-allatif Habib-allâh, dated the 27th 
of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1011 =A. D. 1602, Novem- 
ber 12, 

Ff. 209, 2 coll., each Il. 21, and a third on the margin, ll. 32; 
very small but distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece and 
some other ornaments on ff. 1% and 2°; large waterspots through- 
out ; the first pages a little injured and effaced; size, g! in. by 
53 in, ] 121110۲ 73.) 

564 
The same, 
This copy contains kaşidas, kit‘as, ete. ete,, like the 

preceding copies, but again in an entirely different 
arrangement. Its chief advantage is, that in many 
cases it has headings prefixed to the poems. Beginning 
the same. Dated by Jamâl-aldin of Jaunpür the 17th 
of Jumâdâ-alâkhar, AH. 1011 =A.D. 1602, December 2, 

Ff. 294, 2 coll., each ll. 23; Nasta‘lik; size, 113 in. by 62 in. 
) 00886 7 382.] 

565 
The same. 
Contents : 
Kasidas on fol. ۱۳ (beginning as in the other copies), 

without any order, intermixed with tarji'ât (on ff. gıb 
 .‎ comp. Elliot 74, fol. 154P; 962, comp. 74, folناچزا الد,

1938; 1089, comp. 74, fol. 2072; 161; 179%; 182b, 
comp. 74, fol. 174%; 186, comp. 74, fol. 177P; 1924, 
comp. 74, fol. 159; 196, comp. 74, fol. 182; 2328, 
comp. 74, fol. 89°; 234>, comp. 74, fol. 185>; 2388; 
242P; 250%, comp. 74, fol. 162>; 253), comp. 74, fol. 
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First words of the commentary : سفن لد هکنادب‎ 

a تسا یناّتر ةفيعل نآو یناسنا و هک دنیوک ار‎ ٢٢ 
corresponding to Fraser 63, fol. 28, ll. 7 and 8. The 
proper order of ff. 1-41 is: I-24, 33-40, 25-32, 41. 

No date. This MS. belonged formerly to M. Garcin 
de Tassy’s library, but the statement in the ‘ Catalogue 
des livres orientaux, ete., composant la bibliothögue de 
feu M. Garcin de Tassy, Paris, 1879, p. 262, No. 2926, 
that the commentator’s name was ‘ Moulaoui Moham- 
med Nagir Sahib,’ is not at all confirmed by the colophon, 

which simply runs thus: دناصق حرش‎ te دش مامت‎ 

(3b) رقاد‎ dos? یولوم تلود ردب‎ pas تقوب‎ eb 

Jl. 

The copyist was Kudrat-allah of Murshidabad. 

Ff. 349, ll. 15; careless Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shikasta; size, 
7Zin. by 42 in. (OusELEY App. 181.[ 

574 
Another copy of the Tuhfat-al'irâkain. 
 ‎مصتعا ام ريخ ‎ of the prose preface: #Alیس

elit. 
Ey of the mathnawi: كانمغ ناگراظن میئام‎ 
ale 

2 On the margin many explanations are added. Edited 
with a commentary at Agra (lithographed), 1855 ; see 
Trübner's Record, No. 22, p. 390; a selection from the 
same has been printed at Lahore, 1867. 

This copy was finished in the Muharram of A.H. 
1063 A.D. 1652, December, in Shâhjahân's reign, by 
Sayyid Nasir; the owner was Shah Jafar in Katak 

(oS). 
Ff. 118, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 54 in. 

(OusELEY 69.] 

575 
The same. 
The first leaf of this MS. was wanting; it has been 

completed by Sir W. Ouseley. 
No prose preface. It begins at once with the initial 

bait of the mathnawi, 
The margin is covered, and the lines are interspersed 

with explanatory notes, particularly from fol. 39 to 
the end. 

This copy was made by Habib-allâh, and finished the 
16th of the second Jumâdâ of the third year of Ahmad 
Shah, viz. A.H. 1163=A.D. 1750, May 23. 

Ff. 111, 2 coll., 
by 63in. 

large, clear Nasta'lik ; size, 10} in. 
(OuseLEy 383. 

each ll. 15; 

576 
The same. 
The prose preface is found here on ff. ıb—zb, the 

mathnawi begins on fol. gb. Many glosses and addi- 
tions on the margin. No date. 

Ff. 124, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece 
on fol. وک ز‎ ff. وا‎ and 104 splendidly adorned ; size, 6۶ in. by 33 in. 

(FRASER 62.| 

CATALOGUE OF 483 

569 
The same. 
This copy, like Elliot 76, contains only kasidas, tar- 

Jiât (on ff. 422-49, and a longer series resembling that 
in Elliot 74, 75, 76 on ff. 140b-172b), and ghazals 
(principally from fol. 172 to the end). 

This copy is, no doubt, defective, as there are want- 
ing the kit‘as, ruba‘is, and the date. 

Ff. 184, ll. 25; Nasta‘lik; without ornaments ; some marginal 
notes; headings (in red ink) are found only as far as fol. 18; 
size, 123 in. by 63 in. (ELLLoOT 77.] 

570 
The same. 
This copy contains only kasidas in alphabetical order, 

and is therefore styled, in a notice on fol. ra, لوالا عل‎ 
 ‎ the first part of Khâkâni's 4یناقاخ فاع نسب

Beginning as usual. 
On fol. 14 it is stated that this MS. was bought the 

26th of Jumada-althani, ۵۰1۲۰ 1 129 < ۵, D. 1717, June 7. 
About one half of the copy is accompanied with 

marginal and interlinear glosses. 

Ff. 225, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta‘lik; size, 93 in. by 52 in. 
[WALKER 74.] 

571 
The same. 
In spite of several large lacunas, for instance, after 

ff. ror, 117, 121, and 169, and the worm-eaten state of 
the whole MS., it is of especial value on account of its 
rich and most interesting marginal glosses, which throw 
a very desirable light on the great intricacies and 
obscurities of the poet’s style. Beginning as usual : 

 ‎نم لد ‎ padتسمیلعت 2
No date. 

Ff. 296, 2 coll., each ll.17; Nasta'lik ; size, gi in. by 6lin. 
(Bopr. 748.) 

572 

Sharh-i-Diwân-i-Kbâkâni یناقاح ناوید)‎ e) 

Muhammad bin Dâ'üd “Alawi epee lu 8 com- 
ae on 0د و‎ beginning : ay رهاوج‎ 

comp. ali ii.ی ‏ difficult verses areتو ‏ 
p. 561, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 462. Ff. 158-208‏ 
are misplaced and must be read in this order: 158,‏ 

.208 ,159—164 ,165-207 

This copy was finished by Maulânâ Ni'mat-allâh ibn 
Jamâl-aldin Mahmüd (living in the village of A kbarpür, 
in the district of Faridâbâd belonging to Lâhür and 
commonly called Jüyân) in the month Shawwal, A.H. 
1042=A.D. 1633, April— May. 

Ff. 217, ll. 19; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by 

53 in. [FRASER 63.) 

573 
Another copy of the same commentary. 
The text of this copy begins at once with the initial 

bait of Khakani’s well-known kasidah : 



486 

Another part begins on fol. 20%. The text of the 
poem is not marked, being unseparated from the com- 
mentary. Many additions on the margin. 

Copied A.H, 1076 =A. D. 1665-1666, at Shâhja- 
hânâbâd. 

Ff, 93, ll. 20-23 ; Shikasta; size, 1olin. by نو‎ 
(WALKER 90.] 

582 

Diwân-i-Zahir Fâryâbi یبایراف)‎ prob yl»). 

The Diwan of Zahir-aldin Tahir bin Muhammad of 
Faryab, who died in Tabriz A.H. 598=A.D. 1202, comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 563; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 579; Ouseley, 
Biogr. Notices, p.154; and Butkhana, No. 20. 

Contents : 
The same preface, which is quoted by Sprenger, on 

fol. 14, written by a contemporary of Majd-i-Hamgar, 
who collected Fâryâbi's poems and dedicated them to 
Majd-aldaulah wa aldin Ahmad bin Muhammad (comp. 
ff. ga, ll. 8-12, and gb, ll. 1-2). The beginning is 

wanting; it opens with the words: SİM Gals 

 | ‏Pi لالچ لامجو.
~ Kasidas on fol. 7, intermixed with a great number 
of kit'as (for instance, on ff. 75>, 76>, and towards the 
end), some ghazals, and one short mathnawi (on fol. 819). 
Beginning: 

= 

Giz دزاسب قفا زا حوبص تقو هرمز وچ‎ 
 ‎دنک ریت هنامز ‎ UEارم ‎ alو

The initial verse quoted in Sprenger is found here 
on fol. 128> 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 149%, defective atthe end. Beginning: 

 ‎تملق و غیت عیطم تلف نارود

There is a lacuna after fol. 24. Printed, Calcutta, 

POETRY. 485 

577 
The same. 
Numerous interlinear and marginal glosses. No 

preface. The mathnawi concludes on fol. 110°; on fol. 

rrob there follows a si! مالک مامت دادعا عترمز‎ and on 

fol. 1119 the fragment of a treatise on tweuty-five pecu- 

liarities of the ,صالخا وس‎ beginning : ریما کنادب‎ 
 ‎بلاط یبا نبا یلع نیقتلا ماما نینمولا ‎ cysدروس ‎ a 4تا

uel. 

Ff. 111, 2 coll., each 11, 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 8in. by 52 in. 
(OUSELEY App. 91.] 

578 
The same. 
A quite modern copy of the same. 

1201 << ۵. D. 1786-1787. 
Finished A.H. 

Ff. 1-69», 2 coll., each ll. 15, and a third on the margin, ll. 12 ; 
small Nasta‘lik; the original leaves are put into another margin ; 
fol. 41 supplied by another hand; size, 7L in. by 44 in. 

| 0088787 ADD, 107.] 

579 
The same. 
Another copy without preface, dated in a modern 

hand the 16th of Rabi-althani, ۸۰۲۲, 1209=A.D. 1794, 
November ۰ 

Ff. 109, 2 coll., each 11.15: Nasta lik; a great number of leaves 
. are supplied by a modern European hand; size, 81 in. by 43 in. 

(ErLror 384. 

580 
Sharh-i-Tuhfat-al'irâkain نيقارعل)‎ رش | ةفعت 
A commentary on Khâkâni's Tuhfat-al'irâkain, the | 

author of which is called in the subscription دمحم مالغ‎ | 

| A.H. ۰ 

Ff. 157, 11.12: Nasta'lik ; incomplete both at the beginning 
and the end; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 7%; ff. 1%, 7°, and 
8" are sumptuously adorned; ornamented headings or corners 
throughout ; size, 7Z in. by 4% in. (ErLror 119. 

583 

Another copy of the same. 
This copy contains : 
A short fragment of the same preface as in Elliot و‎ 

on fol. 12, without beginning or end. The first words 

| are Mek ره دوخ مولعم لضف‎ (Elliot 110, fol. 4", 
1. 10), and the last مشاف كشم وچ سفن‎ Cob st 
(Elliot 119, fol. 6», 1. 2). 

Kaşidas, kit'as, etc., on fol. 2b, introduced by a ruba‘i, 

beginning: زار بحاص ره ةنيسرد وت رس‎ ol, and con- 

cluded by a short mathnawi, which is different from 

that in Elliot rıg. The initial kasidah is the same as 

in the preceding copy: لا هرهز‎ y=. The order is 

neither alphabetical nor agreeing with that in Elliot 119. 
Rubâis on fol. 1162, Beginning the same as in 

Elliot 119. 

This copy was finished the 26th of Rajab, A.H. 1015 = 
A.D. 1606, November 27. There is added a full notice 

112 

(or یشوخم) شوخ‎ Ghulâm Muhammad. It begins, 

without an introduction, with the explanation of the 

 ‏:first verse كانمغب ‏gis نیز هملک ےلآ ناگراظن مینام

This copy was finished the gth of Safar, A.H. 1124 < | 

A.D.1712,March14. Fromthe یرک‎ 6۰ SHS) occurring 
in the subscription, we conclude that it was copied in 

 ‏:India مالغ فینصت نم نیتارعلا ةفعت حرش دش مامت

 هبس رفطملا رفص = ‏ea (or یشوخ*) یشوعت نم

 هدنام رخا ‏GS راپح هبنش ود زور یرعه ۱۱۳۴۰

by 43in.۵3 نص ‏ cursive Nasta'lik; size,11 14در لب 17; ‏ 
(OusELEy 61.‏ 

581 
Sharh-i-Tuhfat-al'irâkain. 
Another commentary on the same work, very badly 

written and consequently very difficult to read. Tt is 
probably identical with the commentary of ‘Abd-alsalam 
(composed A,H. 1057= A.D. 1647, see A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 463, No. 322, and the copy in the India Office, 
No. 642), but is unfortunately defective at the beginning. 

Ff. 1-5 appear to form the introduction; on fol. 6” 
the commentary opens with the first bait of the math- 

nawi: a .ناکراظن مینام‎ 



488 

the author's biographies of Daulatshâh and Lutf“Alt 

Beg are prefixed; lithographed in Cawnpore, 1869. 

 ‎ on fol. 27b, composed A.H. 576, andنیریشو ورسخ, .2

dedicated to Sultân Said Tughrul bin Arslan (who 

ascended the throne A.H. 573), the Atâbeg Abi Ja‘far 

Muhammad, and Kizil Arslan, the brother and after- 

wards successor of the Atabeg. Beginning: 

 ‎یامنب قیقع هر ار یماظن - یاشکب قیفوت رد ادنوادخ
Lithographed at Lahore, A.H. 1288; comp. also 

Hammer's Schirin, Leipzig, 1809. 
It is dated by the copyist the 25th of Ramadan, a. H. 

766=A.D. 1365, June 15. 
 ,‎ gh, on fol. 93%, composed A.H. 584نونجمو .3

and dedicated to Sultân Abü-almuzaffar Shirwanshah. 

Beginning : 

 زاب منک یک همان وت مان يب -زاغآرس نیرتهب وت مان یا
Translated into English by J. Atkinson, Laili and 

Majnun, 1836; edited at Lucknow, 1870. See Trüb- 

ners Record, No. 65, p. 81. 
Dated bythe transcriber the r2th of Shawwal, A.H. 766. 

4. SSS تفهر‎ No. 275, fol. 1۳, also called مارېب‎ corr) 

 ‎ composed A.H. 593 and dedicated probably to theرولا

Atâbeg Nür-aldin Arslan (who ascended the throne of 

Mausil in A.H. 589). Beginning: 

 وت زا شیوخ دوب هدید ناهج یا

 وت زا شیپ هدوبن یدو جم
Lithographed Bombay, 1849; Lucknow, 1873: comp. 

also F. v. Erdmann’s ‘Behramgur und die russische 
Fürstentochter, Kasan, 1844. 

Dated the beginning of Shawwal, A. H. 766. 

54, The first part of the همان‎ oa on fol. 52, 

called یردنکسا‎ Lab فرش‎ or یّرب‎ EAL ,ردنكسا‎ dedi 
cated to Nusrat-aldin, who succeeded the Atâbeg Kizil 
Arslan in Tabriz, A. H. 587, and beginning : 

blsتسارت یهاشداپ ناهج ‏ 

 تسارت داد دنا تملح امز

Comp. F. v. Erdmann, De Expeditione Russorum Ber-‏ 

daam versus, Kasan, 1826; Charmoy, Expédition d'Alex-‏ 

andre contre les Russes, St. Petersburg, 1829; and F.‏ 

Spiegel, Die Alexandersage bei den Orientalen, Leipzig,‏ 
pp-33-50- Edited Caleutta, 1812, reprinted 1825:1851, ‏ 

“The Secander Nama of Nizami; with a selection from‏ 

the works of the most celebrated commentators, by‏ 
Beder Ali and Mir Hosain Ali” Before this the first‏ 
part (the text alone) was printed in 1810, Calcutta:‏ 
‘Selections for the use of the Students of the Persian‏ 
Class; vol. iv. English translation by H. Wilberforce‏ 
Clarke, London, 1881. Also lithographed at Bombay‏ 
and Lucknow. Dated Muharram, A.H. 767.‏ 

5b. 'The second part of the همان‎ Kul, on fol. 123°, 

called یر کم | ةمان درخ‎ or یر کو | همانلابقا‎ or 

p=? EL ردنکسار‎ dedicated to Malik ‘Izz-aldin Mas'üd. 
About the conflicting statements concerning the date of 
both parts compare Rieu ii. p. 568 sq. The present 
copy contains on fol. 1514, last line sq., the same rhymed 
epilogue, containing the record of Nizimi’s death, which 
is noticed by Rieu ii p. 564. It is headed : شما‎ 

faa ele ells رگ‎ ۱ 
 ‎دیلک ارنآ دزاس ادخ مانز - دیدپ درآ = اکرم درخ

Beginning : 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 487 

of Zahir Fâryâbi, extracted from Daulatshâh's tadh- 

kirah, by Sir Gore Ouseley. 

Ff. 118, ll. 15 (on fol. 79 only Il. 8) ; Nasta lik, written on paper 

of various colours ; many blanks and omissions (for instance, on 

ff. ga, 26۳, 604, 60", 117”, etc.) ; illuminated frontispiece on fol. ab; 
ff. 2® and ga adorned; some leaves (ff. 25, 26, 60, and 79) sup- 

plied by another hand; size, gin. by 4} in. [Euxior 120. 

584 

A third copy of the same diwan. 
Contents : 
Kasidas, without any order, on fol. 1b, beginning : 

correspouding to Elliot 119, fol. 1289 last line but one. 

Two tarji'bands on ff. 13 and 42>; the first begins : 

 ‎شود ‎ ooفلز ‎ oesلا دندز

 <‎ pنسح راکن یا 2

Mukatta‘at on fol. 78>, beginning : 

 ‎الا ناسا را اوتر حا
Ghazals and rubâ'is on fol. 105", beginning: 

 ‎دنک ناتسلک مزع تراسخر لگر گر
 ‎ iseدنک ناتسب هد یور وا یاشامتب

No date. On the fly-leaf the same account of the 
poet as in Elliot 120. 

the second : 

 2 رواد هنامز

Ff. 114, İl. دوز‎ Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece, the first 
two pages richly embellished ; size, ٩7 in. by 5 in. 

{Exxior 4121. 

Nizdmi (Nos. 585-619). 

585 

Khamsa-i-Nizâmi یماظن)‎ 1.>). 
= 

23) of Jamal-aldin Aba 

Muhammad Ilyas bin Yasuf bin Mu’ayyad Nizâm-aldin 
of Ganja, who probably died about A.H. 598 or 599 —A.D. 
1201-1202; compare Rieu ii. p. 564 sq.; W. Bacher, 
Nizâmi's Leben und Werke, Leipzig, 1871, English 
translation, London, 1873 (reprinted in 5. Robinson's 
‘Persian Poetry for English Readers, 1883, pp. 103— 
244); Sir Gore Ouseley, Notices of Persian Poets, p. 43 ; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 519; G. Fliigel i. p. 503; A. F. 
Mehren, p. 34; Cat. Codd. Orient. Lugd. ii. p. 109; 
C. J. Tornberg, p. 94; J. Aumer, p. 10; Zenker ii. 
pp. 39, 40, etc. Lithographed in Bombay, 1834 and 
1838; in Teheran, A.H. 1261. Edited at Tabriz, 1845; 
vide Triibner’s Record, Nos. 66, 67, p. 99. 

Contents: 
 ‎ No. 274, ıb, dedicated to Sultânرارسالا نزخمر .1

Bahrawshâh, and composed, according to the last verse, 

A.H. 
 ‎نامز نیا ات هدش ترجمه 00 یهگز ا)

(ole یوزفا ود و هاجخب‎ tek 
but the correct date is most likely A.H. 572 or 573. 
Beginning : 

‘The five treasures’ ( یخ‎ 

 مس اچ
202: 

 میکح جنگ د دیلک تسه - میحرلا نمحَرلا هللا مسب

Edited by N. Bland, London, 1844, to which edition‏ 
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588 
The same, 

 .‎ yy“, on fol. ıbرارسالا :1

 ,‎ on fol. 28bنیریش و ورسخ, .2

 ,‎ on fol. 107نونجم و یلیل, .3

 .‎ on fol. 159رکیپ تفهر .4

 ‎ةمانلابقا ‎ first part (here styledهمان رد کسب .58

 ‎ on fol. 1۰یردنکسا)»

5b, همان رک‎ second part (here styled ةمانفرش‎ 

 . .‎ on folیردنکسا),
Copied A.H. 956=A.D. 1549. 

Ff. 330, 4 coll., each ll. 23 ; small but clear Nasta'lik ; illumi- 
nated frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi; the first 
two pages sumptuously adorned; pic on ۰ 13*ر‎ 42۳, 72%, go”, 
1179, 1318, 152", 176b, 181 190, 197%, 202 207%, 232", 245°, 
and 274; size, I27in. by 72 in. (MaRsE. 579.) 

589 
The same. 

 ,‎ ys“, on fol. 1bرارسالا 1

on fol. 33>.2. نیریش و ورسخ, ‏ 

on fol. 119°.3. نونج" و ىليل, ‏ 

 ,‎ on fol. 178رکیچ تفهر 4

 ‎ el first part, on fol. ۰همان .58

5b, همان ردنکسار‎ second part, on fol. 336b. 

At the end the copyist states his name to be Mir ‘Ali 

 ‎(رتس و هدونذ هللا رفغ یلع ريم بنذلا ریقلل ریقفلا هبتک

 ‎(هاشاباب ریقف یعسب ‎ and on fol. 32b, Bâbâshâhهدویع)»
esl >=’); the handwriting is the same throughout. 

Perhaps this is the same Bâbâshâh who wrote یشاوح‎ to 

Jâmi's commentary of the Kâfiyyah; see H. Khalfa v. 
p-114. No date. The writing seems to indicate the 
tenth century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 384, 4 coll., each ll. 19; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece at the beginning of each mathnawi, all brilliantly executed ; 
pictures on ff. 57%, 81», 199", and 276”, of high perfection; size, 
11}in. by 7} in. (OUSELEY 316.] 

590 
The same. 

 : ‎ on fol. b, beginningرارسالا نیزخمر .1

 ;‎ Featنخس متخو ترکف ‎ mنک متخ ورب تسیئادخ مان

(the second bait of the other copies, the first being 
wanting here). Copied at Samarkand, A.H. 989=a.0, 

1581, by a Jos? .دنواوخ ند كريم‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 4۰نیریش و ورسخ, .2

 ‎ on fol. 13۰نونج و یلیل, .3

 ‎ via, on fol. ۰رکیپ 4

 ‎ (only the first part), on fol. ۰همان را .5

On fol. 312%, at the beginning, one hemistich is 
wanting: دنتخادرپ هدرم نز راکبز‎ comp. Elliot 192, 
fol. 231b, 1.12. 

POETRY. 489 

Edited by A. Sprenger, Calcutta, 1852 and 1869. 

The usage of the names همانفرش‎ and ,همانلابقا‎ which 
are of post-Nizâmian origin, has never been definitely 
settled in the East, as in different MSS. مانفرش-‎ applied 
to the first part, همانلابقا‎ to the second, and vice versa. 

See A. F. Mehren, p. 35, note. Compare also W. Bacher, 
pp. 101—17ı, and Dr. Ethé, Alexanders Zug zum 
Lebensquell, Sitzungsberichte der bayerischen Academie, 

1871, PP. 343-405. 
Dated the beginning of the first Rabi‘, A, H. 767 A.D. 

1365, November. The name of the copyist is Ahmad 
bin Alhusain bin Sana هناس نب)‎ el (نب دمحا‎ 

No. 274. ff. 141: No. 275, 1.152: each page 4 coll., each col. 
24 İl.; the frontispieces of the single poems are illuminated, but 
some of them are injured; the titles are written in Küfi; of the 
first two leaves two columns were torn away, but they have been 
completed by Sir W. Ouseley و‎ ff. 21-37 in No. 274 are written 
by a more modern hand in Nasta'lik, all the rest in Naskhi; size, 
102 in. by 63 in. (OvusELEY 274, 275. 

586 
The same. 
 ,‎ (dy, on fol. 1bنونجمو .1

 ‎ on fol. ۰د تفهر .2

 ‎ first part on fol. 1۰همان .32

 .«‎ Fee second part on fol. 193همان .38

 ‎ yy, on fol. 22رارسالا 4

 .‎ on fol. 253%نیرهشو ورسخ, .5

At the end of the second part of the Iskandarnâma, 
. the copyist has given his name, ,ینوتلا نیسح‎ and the 
date, the ışth of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 841 —A.D. 1438, 
June 8. 

The MS. was originally bound in this order: 4, 5, 
3۳2 ۰ 

Ff. 324, 4 coll., each ll. 23; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
pieces ; size, 12}in. by 8} in. (OUSELEY 304. 

587 
The same. 
 -‎ yon fol. 2b. Dated the 8th of Jumâdâرارسالا 1۳

althâni, A.H. g0o6=A. D. 1500, 30th of December. 

 .‎ on fol. 32bنیربش و ورسخ, .2

 3. نونجم و یلیل, هد 191۳.

 ‎ on fol. ۰رک تفهر, 4

5a, یردنکسا ءمانفرش باتک‎ (the first part of the 
Iskandarnâma), on fol. 221۲, Dated the 5th of Dhü- 
alhijjah, A.H. g06=A.D. 1501, 22nd of June. 

5b, یردنکسا ةمانلابقا باتک‎ (the second part of the 
Iskandarnâma), on fol. ۲۰ 

The whole copy is dated Saturday, the 22nd of 
Muharram, A.H. 907= A.D. 1501, August 7, by Na‘im- 
aldin, the Kâtib of Shiraz. 

Ff. 346, 4 coll, each Il. 21; small Nastalik; illuminated 
frontispieces on ff. 2, 32», ro1?, 158, 221”, and 300”; ff, 2? and 
3" sumptuously adorned; small ornaments throughout the whole 
MS. ; large pictures on ff. 1», 2", 345%, and 346°; smaller ones on 
ff. 179, 22°, 43>, 55%, 60%, 63», 68۳, 73°, 814, 92%, 97°, 111و‎ 115%, 
119°, 123%, 127", 134%, 142%, 150, 169%, 174°, 178%, 183%, 1908, 
193", 196%, 200%, 206%, 210%, 236%, 242%, 2518, 258%, 264%, 279%, 
291%, 297%, 307”, 319%, and 333°; gilt edges; binding red and 
gold; size, 114 in. by 6 in. (ELLıor 192.] 



PERSTAN MSS. 492 

 ناهج رد ار همان نیا نم متشون
 ناهج ات ناهج زا دوب رودات هک

 ‎ e yeتست )
 تسادب مراهچ هتشذگ ‏Ouseley) 317: تعاسز) تلاسر

 ناهج هاش ‏ap رد دانامب

 "منت رد ناج تستفرک ناک یمب
The same verse and a few more are also found in 

Ouseley 317, fol. 252b, according to which the date of 
the first part would be Muharram, A.H. 597 —A.D.1200; 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 568. 

 ,‎ on fol. 261رکیپ تفهر .4

on fol. 4۰5. نونجم و یلیل, ‏ 

This copy was finished by Hamid “Ali, the 23۳0 of 
Ramadan, A. H. 1230—A.D. 1815, August 29. 

Ff. 412, 2 coll., each ll. 15, and a third on the margin, Il. 34; 
distinct Nasta'lik; headings in red ink, no other ornaments; 
size, Izin. by 7} in. (Extior 195.) 

594 
The same. 
Contents : 

 ,‎ yy“, on fol. 2bرارسالا .1

 ‎ on fol. ۰نیریش و ورسخ, .2

 ‎ dal, on fol. 8نونج و .3

 ,‎ casa, on fol. ۲۰کد د 4

5a, همان‎ Oe (that is, the first part, commonly 
called ,(بانفرش‎ on fol. 246. 

5b, همانلابقا‎ (the second part of the همان ردنکسا)ر‎ 
on fol. 340P, 

Not dated. 

Ff. 384, 4 coll., each ll, دوز‎ Nasta'lik, written on brown paper; 
a very luxurious MS., particularly ff. 1b-3a, 17>, 18%, 329-368, 
51°, 529, 10g», 1109, 122”, 123", 132), 133%, 143, 1448, 155%, 1568, 
179-1814, 198°, 199", 209%, 209», 223°, 224%, 239), 240%, 245?— 
2479, 2655, 266%, 279%, 280%, 294”, 2959, 340), and 347” are 
most splendidly adorned; besides, there are fine pictures on 
İR rb, 29, 184, 34°, 358, 51%, 1109, 132%, 1442م‎ 155>, 180%, 199% 
223P, 240, 245”, 246”, 249 (a very small one), 266%, 280%, 294°, 
317", 328%, 3489, and 3608; illuminated headings throughout ; 
gilt edges ; binding in red and gold; size, 102 in. by 6} in. 

{Exxior 194.) 

595 
The same. 
This copy is older than some of the preceding ones, 

dated A.H. 999 =A. D. 1590, 1591, at Ahmadabad in 
Gujarat, but the first mathnawi, viz. the رارسالا نیزخمر‎ 
is entirely wanting here. 

 ,‎ on fol. ıbنيريش و ورسخ, .1

 .‎ on fol. 76%نونچم و یلیلر .2

3. he Caria, on fol, 123). 
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The whole copy is dated A.H. 1010 2 ۸۰۰ 1601, 1602. 

Ff. 413, 3 coll., each Il. 19; Nastalik, written by different 
hands ; five illuminated frontispieces on ff. Ib, 42”, 139%, 218%, 
and 300°; the first two pages richly adorned; a little worm- 
eaten; many headings forgotten; ff. 217 and 229 left blank; 
gilt edges; binding dark blue and gold; size, roz in. by 6} in. 

(ELLror 193.] 

591 
The same. 

on fol. ۹41. رارسالا نیزخم, ‏ 

on fol. ۰2. نیریش و ورسخر ‏ 

 .‎ on fol. 120bنونج و یلیل, .3

 ‎ cuss, on fol. ۰رکیپ ,4

5a, یردنکسا‎ Keli, on fol. 253P. 

5d, یردنکسا‎ seLJLsl, on 101. 3۰, 
Ff. 360 and 361 must be inserted between ff. 3 

and 4: fol. 362 is the direct continuation of fol. 359; 
some lacunas after ff. 271, 275, and 277. On the 
fly-leaf there is written by Sir Gore Ouseley the same 
account of Nizâmi's Khamsah which is found in his 
Biographical Notices. 

Copied by “Abd-aljabbâr of Shiraz, in the month 
Ramadan, A.H. 1021=A.D. 1612, October-November. 

Ff. 383, 4 coll., each .ال‎ 20; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik; illu- 
minated frontispieces on ff. IP, 29, 120P, 181, 253", and 336”; 
very fine pictures—much better than usual—are found on ff. 45>, 
53”, 60%, 79%, 89%, gor, 106%, 1113, 147°, 161b, 1949, 203%, 209%, 
2169, 220%, 224%, 228, 2.5, 2408; blank spaces left for pictures 
on ff, 123%, 136%, 183P, 2539, 256%, 285%, 2902, 304%, 312», and 
3261; eastern binding, with flowers; all the headings written on 
a gold ground; size, 13}in. by 8;in. (o (ErL1or197 (G.0.).] 

592 
The same. 

 ,‎ on fol. rbرارسالا نزخمر :1

on fol. 31>.2. نیریش و ورسخ, ‏ 

on fol. 105.3. نونجص و یلیل, ‏ 

 ‎ first part, on fol. 165P. The secondهمان ردنکسار .4
part is wanting. 

5. A تفهر‎ on fol. 252». 
The name of the scribe occurs on fol. 1649, ناطلس‎ 

 ,‎ and two dates, one on fol. 252°یزرخابلا یدابیات دمعمر
Ramadan, A.H. 1056 = A. D. 1646, October, and one on 
fol. 317, Safar, A.H. 1056—A.D. 1646, March, whence 
it appears that the last poem, Haft Paikar, ought to be 
bound before the Iskandarnama. 

Ff. 317, 4 coll., each Il. 20; small, clear Nasta'lik; all five 
poems have most richly illuminated frontispieces, each of a dif- 
ferent pattern ; there are pictures on ff. 37", 418, 42”, 74», 285, 
288", 295°; the paper is sprinkled with gold; size, 10 in. by 
6} in. (OUSELEY 317.] 

593 
The same. 

 ,‎ ze, on fol. bرارسالا .1

 .‎ on fol. 382نیرهش و ورسخ, .2

 ‎ first part, on fol. 152%همان ردنکسار .3
baits of it run thus : 

 لاس تفه دون دصناپ

 لالم دریک هزار

The last 

5 

ae 
 هدنناوخ کا
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thirty-five chapters only. Dated the 6th of Muharram, 
A.H. 1152=A.D. 1739, April 15, at Ahmadabad. 

Ff. 42, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 8} in. by 43 in. 
[WALKER 44.] 

600 
Makhzan-alasrar. 
Another copy of the Makhzan-alasrir, copied at 

Patna in the time of Sa'idkhân Bahadur Zafarjang, and 
dated the 16th of Muharram, A.H. I1059=A.D. 1649, 
January 30. Beginning as usual. 

Inner margin, ff. 301-779; Nastalik, (OusELEY 302.) 

601 
The same. 

Copied A.H. 1201=A. D. 1786, 1787. 

Ff. 70-123, 2 coll., each İl. 15, and a third on the margin, 
11, 12; small Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by 42 in. 

|OUsELEY ADD. 107.) 

602 
The same. 

No date. 

Ff, 1-93, 2 coll., each 1, 12 ز‎ Nasta'lik ; size, 73 in. by 6in. 
{Mansu. 369.] 

603 
The same. 

No date. 

Ff. 67, 2 coll., each I]. 15; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, 7} in. by 42 in. (Sare 29.1 

604 
Khusrau and Shirin. 
Another copy of Khusrau and Shirin, dated the 

second Sunday in the month Shawwil, A.H. 990 = 
A.D. 1582, November 7, at Shiraz. Beginning as 
usual. The right order of ff. 21-277 is: 21, 23-80, 
82, 81, 84, 83, 85-155, 22, 156-270, 277. 

Margin-column, ff. 3-270% and fol. 2779, ll. 24; Nasta’lik ; 
illuminated headings and corners. (ELLror 239. 

605 
Laila and Majnün. 
Another copy of Laila and Majnün, dated A.H. 98r 

=A. D. 1573, 1574 (so we conjecture from the defective 
date Gly داتشهو دص‎ ..., but it may be as early as 

A. H. 881). 

Ff. 153, 2 coll., each Il. 15; splendid Nasta'lik; the first two 
pages beautifully adorned with gold, ultra-marine, and other 
bright colours ; all the margins are of various hues and sprinkled 
with gold; illuminations throughout; pictures on ff. 31», 44°, 59%, 
684, 75%, 89%, 105%, 132, and 149”; unfortunately many leaves 
are greatly damaged, the last ones especially being almost entirely 
destroyed; bound in red velvet; size, 104 in. by 68 in, 

| 008887 App. . 137. 

606 

Large fragments of the same Lailâ and Majnün. 
Beginning, end, and some middle parts of the poem 

are wanting. The first fragment, beginning on fol, 119 
with this bait : 

 ندوب دابو كاخ روخ یلیس - ندوب داهن نيمز دنچ ات
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 .‎ on fol. 177یردنکسا ةمانفرشر .48
4b, ,یردنکسا ةمانلابقا‎ on fol. ۰ 

The right order of ff. 85-95 is: 85, 92-94, 86-07 
95. Fol. 169 must be put after fol. 177. 

Ff. 272, 4 coll., ll. 25; Nasta'lik; a little worm-eaten; large 
waterspots throughout ; small illuminated frontispiece at the 
beginning of each mathnawi; some lines on the first page are 
seriously damaged; size, gz in. by 61 in. (ELLror 196.] 

596 
Three mathnawis by Nizâmi. 

This splendid copy, dated by Mirak bin Khwajagi of 
Balkh, A.H. g80=A.D. 1572, 1573, at Samarkand, 
contains : 

 .‎ on fol. ۰نونجم و ىليل, .1

 ,«‎ on fol. 62رکيپ تفهر .2

 ‎ (here meant for the first partیردنکسا همانلابقآ .3
of the Iskandarnâma, as the beginning shows: Ulus 

 ‎ on fol. ۰تسارت یهاشداپ ناهچ),

Ff. 217, 4 coll., each 11, 19; excellent Nasta'lik; illuminated 
frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi; pictures on ff. 13°, 
33°, 43", 884, 96%, 99%, 103%, 1088, 114”, 119%, 148", 162%, 178b, 
and 192"; size, Izin. by 8 in. [Douce 348.] 

597 

Khulâşa-i-Khamsa-i-Nizâmi یماظن)‎ s.> 5X5) 
Extracts from Nizâmi's five mathnawis, arranged in 

thirty-seven chapters according to the subjects of which 
they treat, and introduced bya preface in prose ; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 575. 

Beginning of the preface: بابراو تلود باعصا رب‎ 

The first chapter ,تاجانمو ديحوت رد)‎ this heading, 

being omitted here, has been supplied from the follow- 
ing copy) begins with the first bait in the تاجانم‎ of 
the رارسالا نزخم‎ on fol. 3: 

 ‎هدش اناوت وت زا فیعشض كاخ - هدش ادیپ وتز یتسه همه یا

No date. 

Ff, 51, 2 coll., each ll. 10; clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis- 
piece, the first two pages richly adorned; size, 62 in. by 42 in. 

(OuseLEy App, 106.] 

Copied by Muhammad Kiwâm of Shiraz. 

598 
The same. 
This copy is defective in the beginning. It opens 

abruptly in the preface thus: یعارصم و‎ eles هصق رب‎ 
 ‎لا نمضتم نآ زا.

The first chapter begins here on fol. 1139, 1. 7. 
No date. 

Ff. 112-156, 2 coll., each ll. 12, 13; Nasta'lik ; size, 82 in. by 
 ‎ in. (Bont. 102.)و

599 
The same. 

This copy has only a few lines in prose, beginning 

thus : 2 لاقم نیریش‎ less ابز‎ and is arranged in 
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612 
The same. 
Many explanatory glosses on the margin of ff. 1- 

112%, There was a complete subscription on fol. 201۳, 
but some one has effaced the copyist’s name and part of 

the date, the remaining part of which رهش مهن ےيراتب)‎ 

 ‎ shows that this copy wasنکاهپ هام مهن قباطم لاوش)
made in India, probably in the last century. 

Ff. 201, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 108 in. by 6in. 
(OusELEY 277. 

613 
The same. 
Beginning as usual. Marginal and interlinear glosses 

as far as fol. 7o. No date. A seal from A. 11. 1198= 
A.D. 1784 on the last page. A later note at the end 
states that Mirza Husain ibn Mirzâ Tahmas bought 
this MS. from the bookbinder ‘Abdallah, the ist of 
Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1220—A.D. 1805, August 27. 

Ff. 233, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 5 in. 
(Bont, 761. 

614 
The same. 
This copy was finished the 25th of Ramadan, A.H. 

1224=A.D. 1809, November 3, (رتهمآ)‎ po تسدب‎ 

 ‎"ملاع هاش سردا.

Ff. 231, 2 coll., .الل‎ 15; Nastalik; size, و 1م‎ by 53 in. 
(WALKER 79. 

615 

The second part of the Iskandarnima. 
Another copy of the second part of the Iskandar- 

nâma, styled here ,یردنکسا عمان درخ‎ dated the 14th of 

Rabi -alawwal, A. H. 1037=A. D. 1627, November 23. 

Beginning as usual : al دیدب‎ Sil e ya. 

Ff. 106, 2 coll., each ۰ 175 Nasta'lik ; size, gğin. by 5} in. 
 |.‎ 128الم سم

616 
The same. 
Copied in the month Rabi-alawwal, A.H. 1052= 

A.D. 1642, June. 

Ff. 100, 2 coll., ll. 17; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 8 in. by 43 in. (ErLıor 336. 

617 
The same. 
Dated the 6th of Sha‘ban, A, ۲۲, 4 (=thirty-sixth 

year of ‘Alamgir’s reign) =A. D. 1693, April 12. The 

copy was written at Ahmadâbâd for the Nawwâb 

gelişi. 
Ff. 127, 2 coll., Il. 15; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 

size, 92 in. by 54 in. (WALKER 80.] 

618 

Diwan-i-Nizami (یماظن ناوید)‎ 

A selection from the minor poems, ascribed to Nizâmi 

of Ganja (whilst others refer them to NiZâmi 'arüdi). 

495 CATALOGUE OF 

and ending thus : > 

 ‎ندرگ نآ ‎ Gbدالوف غيتز دوب سوسفا - دازآ دنب
corresponds to Ouseley 274, fol. 97», 1. 5—fol. 113, 1 11. 

The second and third fragments (beg. on ff. 73* and 
1039) correspond to Ouseley 274, fol. 116, 1. 13— 
fol. 138», 1. ro. The last bait found in these frag- 
ments, is: 1 

 ‎ del Sbرب - درآ تمحز وچ ‎ Galeدرآ تمحر وت
Margin-column, ff. 11-63۳, 728-101" 103-248۳ : ll. 30; Nas- 

ta'lik. (EvLror 124.) 

607 

Haft Paikar and Iskandarnama. 
Another copy of the Haft Paikar and the first part of 

the Iskandarnâma. 
Haft Paikar on fol. ۰ 
Iskandarnâma on fol. 57>. 
The MS. is not dated; it seems to have been written 

in the ninth or tenth century of the Hijrah. On the 
first page is the seal of a library, containing the date 
A.H. 934=A. D. 1527, 1528. 

Ff. 138, 4 coll., each ll. 21; small Nasta'lik; two illuminated 
frontispieces ; size, gg in. by 6 in. (OusELEY 205. 

608 

The first part of the Iskandarnama. 
Another copy of the first part of the Iskandarnâma. 

Beginning as usual: .تسارت یهاشداپ ناهج ابادخ‎ 

Lacunas after ff. 3 and 103; ff. 2-7 are misplaced; 
the right order is: 2, 4, 5, 6, 7,3. 

Copied A.H. 1042—A.D. 1632, 1633. 

Ff. 149, 2 coll., ll.21; Nasta‘lik ; size, 11 in. by 53 in. 
(MaRsH, 654.] 

609 
The same. 
This copy, on the margin of which (especially of the 

first thirty leaves) many glosses are added, is dated 
A.H. 11901 (thirty-third year of Aurangzib), the 26th of 
Dhü-alka'dah—A.D. 1690, August 31. A former owner 
has written his name in one corner of the last page: 
Muhammad Akbar, the son of Fath Muhammad. 

Ff. 234, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9% in. by 54 in. 
(OusELEY 155. 

610 
The same. ١ 
This copy was transeribed for the emperor Muham- 

madshâh and finished at Ahmadabad the ızth of Dhü- 

alhijjah, A.H. 1136—A.D. 1724, September 1. The 

right order of ff. 102—109 is: 102, 108, 104-107, 103, 

109. 

Ff, 248, 2 coll., ll. 14; careless Nasta'lik, very near to Shikasta و‎ 
illuminated frontispiece; size, 87 in. by 5in. [WALKER 68.] 

611 
The same. ۱ 
Many marginal glosses. No date. On fol. ۲۶ a seal 

from A. H. 1148=A. D. 1735, 1736. 

Ff. 236, 2 coll., ll. 15; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 93 in. 
by 533 [FRASER 69. 
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Contents : 

A biography of Athir on fol. ra, defective, as the 
Arabic paging proves, according to which seven leaves 
(v-1r) are'missing. Beginning: دنمشناد و لضاف درم‎ 

 ‎رو دود ‎ Myنطاب و رهاظو دادعتسا و لضفب دوخ
 .‎ Wbلا تشادن

Kaşidas, on fol. 79, alphabetically arranged, beginning 
in the middle of a poem, rhyming in |, and three single 
kit'as on ff. 532 (1.), 58 (10), and 58), 

Mukatta‘at and rubâ'is, on fol. 71>, Beginning : 

 ‏JI دهنيم فاصناب راکزور هک نونکآ
This copy was written by Muhammad Kâsim of 

Nishâpür, but there is no date. 

Ff. 79, 2 coll., each ll. 16; illuminated frontispiece, the first 
two pages richly ornamented; Nasta'lik ; size, 72 in. by 4 in. 

(ErLror 38. 

621 

Diwân-i-Shams Tabsi (یسبط سمش ناوید)‎ 
The poetical works of Kâdi Shams-aldin Mahmüd of 

Tabs, who died, according to Taki Kashi, a. 11. 626= 
A.D. 1228, 1229, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p.17, No. 43; 
Butkhana, No. 97; and Dakâ'ik-alash'âr in Elliot Coll. 
37, fol. 124° sq. 

This copy contains : 

Kasidas, on fol. 137. Beginning: 

 ‎یوس هک لدره ‎ pis Rotتنای هار

 ‎رد ‎ blقدارس ‎ slo weتفای

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 18ob. Beginning: 

 ‎تسزورف ابرد ریشمش مخز یهز
 ‎تعاجش فصو ریش زا هدرب نورد

The two kasidas quoted by Daulatshah (Ouseley 
Coll. 305, fol. 98>), >> رب‎ and یور زار‎ are found here 
on ff. 157P and 1482. 

Ff. 137-186, 2 coll., each Il. 17; Nastalik ; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 6Z in. by 42 in, 1 86.] 

4 

Farid-aldin “Attâr (Nos. 622-636). 

622 
Kulliyyat-i-Farid-aldin‘Attir نیدلا)‎ 43,3 zat تک‎ 

 راظع).
Complete works of Abü Hâmid Muhammad bin Abi 

Bakr Ibrâhim Farid-aldin “Attâr of Nishâpür, who was 
born A.H. 513=A.D. 1119, and killed by the Moghuls 
A.H. 627=A.D. 1230. Comp. Rieu 1. p. 344, and il. 
۳۰ 576 sg.; Sir Gore Ouseley, Notices of Persian Poets, 
p. 236; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 346 sq.; G. Fliigel 1. 
Pp. 509 sq., ete. The Kulliyyât-i-Farid-aldin ‘Attar were 
lithographed in Lucknow in 1872. 

Contents : 
Volume I (No. 206): 

 -‎ ale, the first part of the bioايلوالا ةركذت زا لّوا .1
graphies of Şüfis (see Catal. Codd. Orr. Lugd. Bat. tül, 

Kk 
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According to Daulatshah and other biographers his 
whole diwân contained about 20,000 baits, but nobody 
ever met with it. This copy seems to agree entirely 
with that in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 523 (comp. also 
Butkhâna, No. 99). The author's name occurs in many 
places, for instance, in the following verse, on fol. 23», 

to: ret, >1 ‏ 
 خلا نیکسم ‏eae ماظن هظل ره

and an allusion to Nizâmi's Laila and Majnün is found 
on fol. 25>, 1. 8: = 

 درک نونجم شبوخ قشعز (ار9) یماظن یلیل نآ
 مزاس ةناسفا قشع زار یلیل و نونج زا هب

This copy contains : 
Kasidas, on fol. ۰ 

Sprenger) : 

 ‎زا کره ‎ Gyدرخ ‎ Gyدرا نادزي هب
of نارفغ‎ Hs? یمه شنادزی فطل‎ 

Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, on fol. ۰ 
ginning : 

 ‎ار شیوخ هابت لاح منکیم دیدپ وتاب ۱

 ‎وتاب ?‎ sarار شیوخ هایس مشچ ینک
Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 39>. Beginning : 

 ‎ Syهدايپ نتفر ناماگ مرکب
 ‎میلک یسوم دما شیب سیلبا ۳

The colophon is effaced. The printed text of Nizâmi's 
diwân (Agra, A. m. 1283) differs entirely from this copy, 
in which not a single kaşidah or ghazal of that edition 
can be found. 

Beginning (the same as in 

Be- 

Ff. 45, ll. 14; Nasta'lik; size, 6lin. by 4in. (ErLror 88. 

619 
Another copy of the same diwân. 
Kasidas, on fol. ۰ 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 14>, Begin- 

ning of both sections the same as in the preceding copy. 
Rubâ'is, on fol. ږد‎ Beginning: 

 ‎شدولآ باركش قاطن كات نوچ

 ‎شدولآ باوخ رامخ رپ سلرن زو
No date. Mounted MS. 

Ff. 47, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 5} in. 
| 008887 App. . 114. 

620 
 ‏Diwân-i-Athir Akhsikati (یتکیسخا ریثا ناوید).

The diwân of one of the most celebrated earlier 
Persian poets, Athir-aldin, a native of Akhsikat, in the 
district of Farghana in Turkistân, comp. fol. 29,1. 10 sq., 
Butkhana, No. 14; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp.16 and 345 ; 
and Rieu ii. p. 563. In his youth he left his country, 
and went for the purpose of learning and studying to 
Khurâsân, spent a long time in Balkh and Hardt, and 
afterwards went into the Persian ‘Irak and Adharbaijan, 
where he lived as panegyrist at the courts of Sultân 
Arslan bin Tughrul (died A.H. 571=A.D. 1175, 1176), 
Kizil Arslan, and Ildagiz. He died A.H, 608 =A. D. 
1211, 1212. 
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 ‎ (see G. Fliigel i. p. 510, and Catal. desهمان رارسا .14
MSS. et XylI, p. 332), on fol. 218, beginning : 

 ‎ leداد نیقی ینادادخ رد ار درخ - داد نید رون ارناج هکنآ

 .‎ (see Catal. Codd. Orr. Lugd. Bat. iiهمان رتشا .15
p. 114), on fol. 252», beginning : 

 لالج عادباو ‏Lal عناص - لازی ال یح مان رب ادتبا

 ‎ the book of precepts, containingهمان تّیصور .16
some stories with mystical tendeney (very seldom found 
in copies of the Kulliyyat), on fol. 280, Beginning : 

 ‎حالف يرما رد وت مان یب تسین - حاتتفا ار اهراک تمانب یا
It is probably identical with the Ausat-nameh, men- 
tioned in Stewart, p. 60. 

 :‎ on fol. 287b, beginningهمان رسيي, .17

 نادواج اراکدرورپ ارداق - ناهج رد مثيب هن وت ریغب نم
on fol. zgob, beginning :زنک, ‏ ll18. ‏ 

 داد ‏We ین نادادخ رد ۳ درخ - داد نید رون ‏pie SCT مانب

The first three ne of this mathnawi are identical ‏٢ 

(No. 14), butهمان رارسا ‏ the first, third, and fifth of the‏ 

and notرنو ‏ that it is nevertheless the genuine pull‏ 

a mere repetition of the عمان رارسا‎ with some variations, is 
proved by the following verse on fol. 292), 1. 1: 
ETKİ mle 1 inte : ot) cata ane p ان مداهن - قتاقح نیدنچ وردنا متفل وچ‎ 

 : ‎ on fol. 3o4b, beginningحوتفلا حا اتفم, .9

 دریذپ نایضع ‏de رذع اک ‏٩ در من وک هک نم هانپ

 ,‎ on fol. 321۳, consisting of kaşidas, ghazalsناویدر .20
kit‘as, and rubâ'is, beginning : 

LS شتافص هک یرداق‎ yl 
Ti ty دنکق یم‎ =a كاخر‎ 

 ‎ a series of rubâ'is, divided into fiftyهمان راتغم, .21
chapters, and intr ee by a preface in prose, on 
fol. BIOS zaman | ار یدنوادخ سایق یب ساپس و دمح‎ 

 لا باتفا قارشا

The title of the book occurs in the preface. 

No date; but there are many seals with the inserip- 
tion: ۱۰۳۰ Ağ? ناطلس بطق‎ wes لن لل‎ 
A.H. 1020 2۸۵: 0. 1611, 1612. 

On the basis of this copy Sir Gore Ouseley wrote his 
account in the Biographical Notices, p. 236 sg. 

No. 206, ff. 484; No. 207, ff. 443; 4 coll., each ll. 25; distinct 
Nasta‘lik; the last pages of the second volume a little injured ; 

the first two.pages in the first volume richly adorned with gold ; 
illuminated frontispieces at the beginning of every book ; margin 
of different hues—red, green, yellow, blue, and brown; size, 11} in. 

by 7} in, [Exxior 206, 207.) 

623 
The same. 
Contents : 
 ‎ on fol. 1», giving the biographies ofایلوالا ةرکذت, .1

seventy-one Stifis, consequently containing only the first 
part of this work (the second part is missing here). 

 .(‎ on fol. 132همان تلصور .2

CATALOGUE OF 499 

p-17, and Mehren, p. 8), on fol. 1», beginning: a, İİ 

a فانصا فرشاب‎ LEM امعنلا عاونا لصقاب‎ ol Hl aU, 
This part givesthe biographies of seventy-one'or seventy- 
two Şüfis. 

 ‎ the second part of theایلوالا ةرکذت زا مود دلچر .2

same work, on fol. e, öm Rest ll all 

 ‎ je. Thisراونالا ةدهاشم لم نیقشاعلا بولق 1

Giri contains the bi of twenty-three Sifis 

more. 
 ,‎ (see G. Fliigel i. p. 518), on fol. 158°تاذلا رهارج .3

beginning : 

 تننامت و اراکشآ یادخ - تسناج و مسج رون هکنآ مانب

on fol. 271۳, beginning :4. بیغلا ناسلر ‏ 
a15 مان یادتبا دیحوت ‏ 

 : ‎ on fol. 326b, beginningبئاچعلا رهظم» 5

e us a ey ناج‎ a 

6. 1S ,ورسخ‎ on fol. 400), eN 

 ‎تخاس ناج و مسج کا مانب

Mi جنگ مسلط‎ 
Volume II (No. 207): 

7. sb leş, on fol. rb, beginning : 

 ‎راگدرک مانب لوا ادتبا - ‎ HEراهچو مینپو ششو تفه (و)
 : ‎ Jub, on fol. 17°, beginningهمان .8

 ‎نک ناد بیغ مانب شزاغآرس - نک نایع لدزاررادرب ملق
 : ‎ on fol. 22b, beginningیداو تفهر .9

 ‎ناجزا كاپ دمح 1 ,\

 : ‎ ae on fol. 29», beginning hereعمان .10

 ‎راګزاو راغص زا قلخ قلاخ - راکدرک مانب مدرک ادتبا
Edited and translated by 8. de Sacy, Paris, 1819 

(Pendnameh, ou le livre des conseils); there is an older 
edition by J. H. Hindley, London, 1809, also a German 
translation by G. H. F, Nesselmann. 

 : ‎ on fol. 39>, beginningهمان یهلار .11

 ‎تمانب مدرک زاغآ ار همان یهلا ‎ ebمدرک زاب ار

 .‎ (comp. W. Pertsch, 0. 85, and ) Jمان تبیصم .12
Tornberg, p. 100), on fol. roo, beginning with the 
same bait as the یداو تفه‎ ) 9): 

 ‎دمح ‎ Wkار كاپ نآ كاپ ناج زا
 ‎ osار كاخ یتشم داد تفالخ

It is also ted sometimes تافاسملا دقع‎ and .همان تهزن‎ 
 : ‎ 3 fol. 17gb, beginningریطلا قطنم .13

 ‎ار كاپ نیرفآ ناج نیرفآ
 ‎کنآ ‎ yleار كاخ نامیا و دیشخب ۱

Edited by Garcin de Tassy, Paris, 1857, and translated 
1863. Lithographed at Lucknow, a. Hr. 1288. 
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 ‎تر ‎ on fol. 148b, 624همان وارسا, .3
: a b The same. 

4. as 9 JS on fol, ee ; Contents : 
 .‎ on fol. 7زا مود دلچ, ‎ SİSبسا یار و وا هرم . ایلوالا ‎ on fol. 329P e iii 8غلا ناسلر ,‎ on fol. abات یی اد 1. ایلوالا ةرکذت زا لّوادلچر >
 ‎ on fol. 171رو رهاوج, < © ۱ تاذلا رهاوجر 3

 ‎ Lb, on fol. ۰ ğ bهمان .۷ ۴

9. ll ,زنک‎ on fol. 497>. e ee ait 
on fol. 362».همان رتشار ‏ 

on fol. 390.همان تّیصور ‏ 

on fol. ۰حوتفلا حاتفمر ‏ : 

on fol. ۰مان یهلار ‏ . 

 . ‏seb رارسار هد ‏.fol 47 و

 ‎ on fol. 509». The date is given hereرعملا رتکر .10
also as 699! 

 .‎ on fol. 530Pهمان تبیصمر .11

 ,‎ on fol. 67بئاجعلا رهظم, 12

 ,«‎ on fol. 681بیغلا ناسلر .13

 .«‎ Lb, on fol. 736عمان .14

 -‎ on fol. 740», beginning here as in Ouseهمان دنیر .15
ley 374: a ار‎ OL یادخ رم‎ asm des. 

 ‎ on fol. 748>, beginning (as inهمان طايخر .16
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 356): وز‎ Gİ اند‎ 

 ‎ ylss. This mathnawi is not found in the otherتفای
copies. 

 .‎ on fol. 7580همان ثلصو, .17

 .‎ on fol. 774ریطلا قطنمر .18

 .«‎ Een fol. 827یئاقلل .19

 ‎ on fol. 841, beginning as in the precedingناویدر .20
copies. 

 .«‎ with the preface in prose, on fol. 899همان راتخمر .21
This copy was finished the 4th of Dhü-alhijjah, a. H. 

1078=A. D. 1668, May 16, by Muhammad Hashim. 

No. 208, ff. 1-474; No. 209, ff. 475-956, 4 coll., each ll. 25 
(IL 19-20 on ff. 307, 308, 324, and 325, which are supplied by 
another hand); Nasta‘lik ; illuminated frontispiece at the begin- 
ning of every book, except No. 14; the first two pages and also 
ff. 137° and 138 are richly adorned; binding in green and gold د‎ 
size, 122 15م‎ by 7} in. (Error 208, 209.] 

625 
The same. 

Contents: 

Volume I (No. 204): 
 .‎ on fol. 3°همان یهلار .1

2 Nis! ,رهظم‎ on fol. 61>, The right order of 

ff. 72-93 is: 72, 84-92, 73-83, 93. 
 ‎ the same mathnawi which is guoted inزمرهو لک. .3

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 352, as همان ورسخر‎ relating the 

- love adventures of Gul and Hurmuz, on fol. 138b, be- 
ginning : 1 >‏ 

 © ‏ تخاس ناهچو داد ناج ‏SGT مانب
 تخاس نامسآ قاط تفچ ر نیمز

on fol. 1۰4. همان تلصور ‏ 

5. sold تبیصمر‎ on fol. 226b, 

16 1 2 

bو < ‏ cle, on fol. ۰10. حوتفلا ‏ 

on fol. 529.11. ریطلا قطنم, ‏ 

on fol. 568».12. یداو تفهر ‏ 

on 101. 77.13. همان رتشا, ‏ 

on fol. 605», beginning :14. همان دنیر ‏ 

 \, یکاپ یادخ رم دعا دمح

 ار كاخ یتشم داد نامیا هکنآ

on fol. 616۳, beginning:15. همان روصتمر ‏ 

 ‏JE هدیروش بج ع یا روصنم دوب

 )کن اروا قیقعت هر رد

This mathnawi, noticed in Stewart, p. 60, is not found‏ 
in the other copies.‏ 

on fol. 620,16. بئاچعلا رېظم, ‏ 

on fol. 693>.همان تبیصمر ‏ or17. تافاسلا دقع ‏ 

on fol. 771.18. همان رسيب, ‏ 

on fol. 774», beginning as in Elliot 207:19. ناوید, ‏ 

 ‏Zİ ایربکز شتافص هک یرداق ناعمس

20. yl 52S on fol. 84ob. This mathnawi contains 
a tarjumah of famous Kurân verses, illustrated by some 

 : ‎ beginningتایاکحر

 ‎ملاع قالخ رب دمح ساپس ‎ aeمدآ دروآ دیدپ یکاخ زا

The title is wanting here, but occurs in the index of 
Elliot 208 and in Elliot 209, fol. 5203, It was com- 
posed, according to the last bait: 

 نيا ماع و صاخ رب نیا عفن دناسر
 نیا مامت دش هن دون دصشش رد

A.H. 699 )!(( but this date is clearly a mistake for‏ 
since “Attâr diedهندون)ر ‏ instead ofهدزارن ‏ A.H. 619 (read‏ 

A.H. 627.‏ 

 ‎ with the introduction in prose, onهمان راتخمر .21
fol. 861». Tt is called here simply .تایعاب ور‎ 

This copy was made in A. H. 1026 and 1027. The 
first date on fol. r30b: the 23rd of the first Jumâdâ, 
A,H.1027—A.D. 1618, May 18; the copyist Was ریصن‎ 
«Ul بیرغ دمعم‎ pis سن ی را دلو دمعم‎ : the 
same name occurs on fol. 510». 
A second date is found on fol. 5679: the 25th of 

Shawwal, A.H. 1026—A. D. 1617, October 26. 
A third date is on the last page: the 17th of 

Shawwâl, a. H. 1026. 1 
In many places there have been seals, but they are 

all effaced now. 

Ff. 918, 4 coll., each ۰ 25; small Nastalik; the first two 
pages are richly illuminated, and all the single books-have illumi- 
nated headings ; size, د ه‎ in. by 73 in. [OusELEY 374.] 



PERSIAN MSS. 

 .‎ on fol. 189حوتفلا حاتفم» .3

4. le! 2, on fol. 206), 
Each book seems to have been copied by a different 

hand. In the middle there is a displacement of the 
leaves ; their proper order would be—ff. 161, 163, 164, 
162, 167, 165, 166, 168, ete. The two leaves, ff. 84, 85, 
evidently written by the same hand which wrote ff. 1= 
83, are either misplaced (we have not succeeded in 
finding their proper place), or are a fragment of another 
poem, copied by the same hand. Sometimes there are 
blanks left, where the original was illegible to the 
copyist. 

There is no date; as, however, the first page bears 
two notes—one of 13 and another of 17, viz. A.H. 
IOI3=A. D. 1604, and A.H. 1017 =A. D, 1608 —the copy 
must have been finished before this date. 

Ff. 278, 4 coll., each ll. 25; Nasta'lik ; ff. 57, 58, and ff. 196- 
205 in Shikasta, without any ornament; size, 14, in. by 82 in. 

(OusELEY 353. 
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628 
Mantik-altair. 
Another excellent copy of the Mantik-altair, finished 

the 19th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 898=A.D. 1493, 
March 8, by Na‘im-aldin, 

Ff. 172, 2 coll., each 11.15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; the 
first two pages splendidly illuminated in gold, blue, and other 
colours ; pictures on ff. 25", 45%, 52”, 63°, 96, 124, and r50P; 
size, 1of in. by 6 in. |ELLToT 246. 

629 
The same. 
This copy was finished in the third year of Akbar's 

reign, that is, A.H. 965=A. D. 1558. 

Ff. 103, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik; the first five and the 
last two pages supplied by a later hand ; size, 75in. by 42 in. 

) 008877 App. 105.] 

630 
The same. 
This copy is not dated; it may have been written in 

the tenth century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 163, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; most of the leaves are 
sprinkled with gold; written on paper of different colours, with 
an illuminated frontispiece; size, Sin. by 4} in. 

(OusELEY 63. 

631 
The same. 
The first leaf is turned upside down. Ff. 134-152 

are misplaced; the proper order is: 134, 143—151,135— 
142,152. No date. 

Ff. 164, 2 coll., each Il.15; Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by 5} in. 
(Sep. Sup. 25.] 

632 
Pandnâma. 

— Another copy of the Pandnâma, beginning as usual : 

Dated the 14th of Rabi‘-alawwal, in the forty-third 
year of ‘Alamgir’s reign, A. H. 1110=A.D. 1698, Sep- 
tember 20. 

Ff. 51°-84", 2 coll., each ll. 13; large Nasta'lik; size, 87 in. by 
5} in. (FRASER 247.] 
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 .‎ JS on fol. 295ورسخو .6

 .‎ on fol. 319Pهمان رتشا, .7

 ‎ on fol. 244۳۰تاذلا رهاوج, .8

Volume TI (No. 205): 

 .«‎ on fol. 1ایلوالا ةرکذت نم لوالا دال, .9

 ‎ alll, on fol. ۰ایلوالا ةرکذت نم یناثلا .10
 ?‎ ulyتاّیعابر 3 تاعطقمو تایلزغ نم ذان 11

(second diwân), on fol. 136», arranged alphabetically, 

beginning : 

 ‎ارام رای قشع رد یدرم چیه
 ”‎ solارام رامخ درد ارنادماز

corresponding to the copy of the diwân in Elliot 46 (No. 

636), fol. 852. Likewise the third rubâ'i on fol. 194»: 

TD ارم تسکشب هدوت‎ iple 
corresponds to Elliot 46, fol. 1029, and Ouseley 374, 

fol. 8355, 1. 3. 

 ‎ Jub, on fol. 201%همان .12

 .‎ on fol. 205Pیداو تفه, .13

 ,‎ 7 fol. 2119همان رسيب, .14

 ,‎ 0n fol. 213P, beginning as in Elliot 207بان دنیر .15
 ‎د —

No. 10: خلا راگدرک مانب مدرک ادتبا‎ 
The second bait agrees with the second in Ouseley 374. 

 .«‎ on fol, 222همان رارسا, .16

 .«‎ on fol. 252ریطلا قطنم, .17

 ‎ with the preface in prose, on fol. 26۰همان راتخم, .18

 ‎ (first diwân), on fol. 349۳دئاصق نم لوا ناوید .19

beginning as in the preceding copies. This diwân con- 

tains only kasidas in alphabetical order. 

 .‎ on fol. 363Pبیغلا ناسل, .20

Excellent copy, not dated. 

No. 204, ff. 443; No. 205, ff. 410, 4 coll., each ll. 29; clear 

and distinct Nastalik; the first two pages in both volumes 

splendidly adorned, sprinkled with gold; besides an illumi- 

nated star on the first page of each, and illuminated headings at 

the beginning of every book; gilt edges; binding in brown and 

gold; size, 134 in. by 8 in. (ErLıor 204, 205.] 

 تسین نوج

626 

Five mathnawis by Farid-aldin ‘Attar. 

 .‎ on fol. 1تاذلا رهاوچ, .

 ‎بیغلا ناسلر 0 ددا .

 ‎ on 101, ۰بئاچعلا رېظم,

 .‎ SS on fol. 243ورسخ و .

 .(‎ on fol. 328همان تلصو,

There is no date; it seems to have been written in 

the tenth century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 343, 4 coll., each ll. 25; small Nasta‘lik; the headings of 

the single poems are illuminated ; size, 127 in. by 7} in. 
(OusELEy 371.} 

oF WN مس‎ 

627 

Four mathnawis by Farid-aldin ‘Attar. 
Contents: هر‎ 

 ,‎ J, on fol. 1bورسخ و .1

 ,‎ on fol. 86bتاذلا رهاوچ, .2



506 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 1هم‎ Beginning : 

 دنار یناوتن كلم دود فکرب مه
Cin3 5 ۳ ‏ e ae‏ 

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 114, İl. 15; illuminated frontispiece; careless Nasta'lik ;‏ 
size, 82 in. by 52 in. (ErLror 46.[‏ 

637 

Diwân-i-Najib-i-Jarbâdkâni (یناتدابرج بیجت ناوبد)‎ 
The lyrical works of Najib-aldin of Jarbâdkân (a 

place near Hamadân), who is identical with Najib-aldin 
of Fars, and died either A.H. 625 or 635=A.D. 1228 
or 1237, 1238; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 17 and 
513, and Butkhana, No. 24. : 

Contents: 
Kaşidas, on fol.ıb. Beginning : 

(san ee 102 ۶ 1: 
GS طخو‎ yA ضراعب یمز‎ 

 ‎یراخرف ناتب زا لامج یوگ هدربج

One tarji'band, on fol. 117 ٠ 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 39>. Beginning: > 

 ‎نیدو تلود لامج نامیرک ناگیادخ 1

Ghazals, on fol. 438. Beginning: 

 ‎یانیب ملدو ناج یا وت بوخ خر زا

 ‎یابیز سبو خرف سب هک رود دب مشچ
Rubâ'is, on fol. 44>. Beginning: 

 ‎ Sysتسام یر لد میدن

 ‎تسام یاهت سنوم را هک کد سک
Not dated. On fol. 19 there are several seals of 

former owners, for instance, of Shâhjahân, into whose 
library this copy seems to have come, according to a 
very indistinct note, A.H.1057=A.D. 1647, the twenty- 
first year of his reign; of Khan “Ali A‘zam (a. 4. 1199), 
and others. 

Ff. 47, ll. 21; Nastalik; without ornaments; size, 9} in. by 
53 in. (ELLroT 87.} 

Kamâl Isma‘il (Nos. 638-643). 

638 

 ‏Diwân-i-Kamâl Isma'il (ليعمسا لامک ناوید).
The complete lyrical works of Kamâl-aldin 11 

of Isfahan, the son of the equally celebrated poet Jamal- 
aldin Muhammad. He was tortured to death, A.H. 635 
=A. H. 1237, 1238; comp. Rieu ii. p. 581; Butkhâna, 
No. 23; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 454. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. 1}, partly in praise of Kamâl's patrons, 

for instance, Shihab-aldin (ff. 84, 13, ete.), Nür-aldin 
almunshi (fol. 24>), Rukn-aldin Mas'üd bin Sa'id 
(ff. 25%, 30, ete.), Fakhr-aldin Nizam (ff. 289, 4ob, ete.), 
Diyâ-aldin Muhammad (fol. 29), “Adud-aldin Hasan 
(fol. 39%), Sharaf-aldin “Ali (fol. 42), the Atâbeg 06 
bin Zangi (fol. 43), Mudaffar-aldin (ff. 46-48), Husâm- 
aldin Ardashir bin ‘Ali alhasan, Sahib of Mazandaran. 

POETRY. 505 

633 
Musibatnama. 
Another copy of the book of accidents, otherwise 

styled GULL دقع, همانباوجر‎ or همانتهزنر‎ beginning on 

fol. 2b as in the other copies : خلا ناج زا‎ Gk .دمح‎ 

On ff. ıb and 29 there is a short index of the head- 
ings of the forty chapters into which this mathnawi is 
divided ; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 349 and 350. 
No date. 

Ff. 223, 2 coll., each İl. 17; Nasta‘lik; greatly damaged by 
worms; size, 82 in. by 53 in. | 00888827 App, 132.[ 

634 
Bisarnama. 
A defective copy of the Bisarnâma, beginning as in 

 ‏the other copies : لا منيب هن وت ریغب نم

The last bait, found here, runs thus:‏ 

 آو رب ترس

 تنای ‏UT لد زا ار قحرس

Copied A.H.1112—A.D. 1700, 1701.‏ 

Ff. 43-47, 2 coll., each ll. 11; Nasta'lik ; size, 63in.by 5 in. 
(FRASER 250. 

635 

A short fragment of the Bulbulnama. 
Beginning as usual. It is headed: نم ناتساد زاغآ‎ 

Ff. 60%-62, 2 coll., each ll. 17 ز‎ Nasta'lik; the last page a little 
injured ; size, 7Z in. by 5} in. (Lav 77.] 

636 

Diwân-i-Farid-aldin “Attâr (tks .(نیدلا دیرف ناوید‎ 

Another copy of Farid-aldin “Attâr's lyrical poems. 
Contents : 

Kasidas, on fol. ıb, introduced by a mathnawi, which 
begins : es. > 

z یبلطیم راکرس رک‎ 

As there is a lacuna between ff. 1 and 2, the end of 
the mathnawi and the beginning of the first kaşidah are 
missing; a comparison with Ouseley 374, fol. 774b, 
shows that thirty-seven baits of the kaşidah are want- 
ing, which, besides, is identical with the initial poem in 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 348: 

 ‏al ایربکز شتافص ‏or) یرداق) یقلاخ ناعمس
The order is not alphabetical, but agrees upon the 

whole with that in Ouseley 374, for instance, ff, 22-21), 
1. 4, in this copy correspond to Ouseley 374, ff. 774>- 
780>, 1.14; 22, last 1—32, 1. 5, to ff. 780, 1. 15—783a, 
L 21; and 32b, 1. 5-35), to ff. 783», 1. 14-784), 1. 9. 
The kasidah نضس رک‎ in this copy, fol. 21۳, 1, 5-224, 1.14, 
is found in Ouseley 374 at another place, viz. ff. 7839, 
1. 22-783», 1. 13; and the kasidah, دشاب‎ all Gass لل‎ 
Ouseley 374, fol. 776, 1. 6, is wanting here. 

Ghazals, on fol. 35>, without alphabetical order, and 
not agreeing with Ouseley 374. Beginning: 
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 مرک یورز ناهچ ‏de تدابع ارم
 ؛دش لباقم دبا ‏dle تاب دهعب

Beginning : 

508 | 

Ghazals, on fol. 2842. 

Seeےازبخ ري .نم ‏ 
Compare Elliot 65, fol. 361», 1. 4. One tarji'band on‏ 
fol. 286»,‏ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 3138. Beginning:‏ 

 تفرگر ازآ نم زا متفرگب شفلز
 تف رایسب مشخو داد ممانشد

(This initial ruba‘i is not found in Elliot 65.) Fol.‏ 
must be read before 202°.202 ‏ 

Dated the 12th of Muharram, A.H. 981 —A.D. 1573,‏ 
May 14.‏ 

Ff. 368, ll. 21; Nasta lik, without ornaments; different paper,‏ 
but the same handwriting; the original leaves are put into a 
modern margin; size, loin, by 5} in. (ErLror 66.] 

640 

 دیمد

The same. 
This collection, also smaller than Elliot 65, contains: 

Kasidas and kit'as, without any order and unseparated, 
on fol. 1; tarji'bands and marathi (on fol. 48>, comp. 
Elliot 65, fol. 167); ff. 76b—82b, comp. Elliot 65, fol. 
177P sg.; fol. 87>, comp. Elliot 65, fol.174>; fol. 98>, 
comp. Elliot 65, fol. 165%; fol. 1052, comp. Elliot 65, 
fol. 169; fol. 143%, comp. Elliot 65, fol. 1725; fol. 153», 
comp. Elliot 65, fol. 180%; fol. 198>, comp. Elliot 65, 

fol. 1909, etc. ete.) Beginning: Ji اهنابز رت لالج‎ ul; 

comp. Elliot 65 and 66. As far~as fol. 17> this part 
quite agrees with Elliot 65. 

Ghazals, on fol. 3orb. Beginning: > 

 دردب نمس 132 وت ‏Gy = دردب نهریپ وت كشرز لک
Comp, Elliot 65, fol. 343°.‏ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 328. Beginning: _‏ 

 یشاف ‏ob 7 وت هک هن نیز

 یشارتب لص — یهاوخ قشاع

Comp. Elliot 65, fol. 433‏ 
No date. This copy came into Sir Gore Ouseley’s 

library, A. H. ۲226 عرب ظ‎ 1811, at Isfahan 

Ff. 346, 2 coll., each ll. 19; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; 
binding with g gold arabesques ; size, 103 i in. by 63 in. 

LELLOT 229.) 

641 
Another rather defective copy of the same. 
Kasidas, kit'as, on fol. rb, ghazals (principally from 

fol. 250), unseparated and without any order. Begin- 
ning the same as in the other copies: .رلآ وق لالج یا‎ 

Tarji‘bands, on ff, 98> (=Elliot 65,101. 176%, last 
line), rorb (=Elliot 65, fol. 166), rogb (=Elhot 65, 
fol. 168%), roga (=Elliot 65, fol. 177»), 113% (= Elliot 
65, fol. 174»), 135 (=Elliot 65, fol. 1903), r80 (= Elliot 
65, fol. 165%), 187% (= Elliot 65, fol. 169), 202» (= Elliot 
65, fol. 1802), 2102 (= Elliot 65,fol.17 2%), 253 (= Elliot 
65, fol. 1889), 2554 (—Elliot 65, fol. 185»), 258% 
(=Elliot 65, fol. 183»), 2608 (=Elliot 65, fol. 182°). 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 4259, beginning : هدروآ وت حدم یا‎ 

a ger) ملقز‎ comp. Elliot 65, fol. 422%, last line. 

507 CATALOGUE OF 

(fol. 492), and others; partly on ethical, şüfic, and other 

subjects : ةمکللو‎ ate 3, iso a il یفد‎ 

ll یق» مود‎ ore 3 ضرفا مذ یف‎ 

Beginning :ارعشلاو ‏ 

 هتخادنا ‏;yl ار ‏Wile وت تافص یا

weتتاذ ‏ yekهتخادنا تا رک ‏» 

From ff. 182-164 the kasidas are arranged alphabeti-‏ 
cally, the rest is without any order; the second poem is‏ 
a tarji band.‏ 

Tarkibbands on fol. 1658, marthiyyât on fol. 1929,‏ 
and ta'âzi on fol. 194. Beginning:‏ 

 هدنکف رب ‏gp راب فلز ات

 هدنکف ‏pe لد رد ‏;(as یزوس

6٥, alphabeticallyد و ‏ Mukatta'ât, first series, on fol.‏ 
arranged and intermixed with kasidas (on ff. 201—208,‏ 

etc.) Beginning:209-213, 217-218, ‏ 

 دبا نماد ات هک كلم ‏CLT یا
 ار لاوز و فوسک تسد دابم وت رب

Two kaşidas and one mathnawi on fol. 308b; mu- 
katta'ât, second series, in alphabetical order, on fol. 314? ; 
a mathnawi on fol. 327; and some poems in the form 
of هس‎ on Şüfism eae is) Beginning : 

 ۳ ‏Ges ودب ‏ie هک یزیق
Ghazals, Sipiabeliali, arranged, on fol. 333%. 

ginning : 

 ؛اهلد یورب تمغ و یداش - ‏!(Els yj وت یور یا

Rubâ'is,on fol. 37 74,inalphabetical order. Beginning: 

Miو وال ‏ 

 ار ناهارمک هارب یسب دروآ
This copy, the largest of all we have, was finished by‏ 

Muhammad Kasim ‘Ali, on a Wednesday, in the month‏ 
Jumada-alawwal, A. H. 1023 =A.D. 1614, June, July,‏ 
at Astarâbâd, by order of a certain Nawwâb Faridün-‏ 
khan, and came into Sir Gore Ouseley’s library the‏ 
28th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.K. 1219=A.D. 1804, July 7.‏ 

Ff. 436, ll. 19; Nasta‘lik ; illuminated frontispiece, each column 
framed in small stripes of gold; excellent copy; size, 112 in. by 

b 

Be- 

63 in. (Error 65. 

639 

Another older, but smaller collection of the same. 
Contents: 
Kasidas on fol. 1, as far as fol. 15>, agreeing with 

Elliot 65 (see ترخآر اکزر‎ on fol. gâ,in Elliot 65, fol. 13); 

 .‎ on folلديا, ;‎ on fol. gb, m Elliot 65, fol.15Pیراد هچر

109, in Elliot 65, fol. 16: and لوسر‎ on 101, 14b, in 
Elliot 65, fol. 14). Beginning : 

 ‏ol هتخادنا نانز ار اهناس ‏az یا

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 1788, without any order, inter- 
mixed with two tarkibbands (on ff. 248-252, corres- 
ponding to Elliot 65, fol. 185, لاوحا رب‎ Jo, and 1823, 

 -‎ one kaşidah (on fol. 2524), two marthiyنار ری),

yat (on 1 2539, different from those in Elliot 65), and 
one mathnawi (the same as in Elliot 65, fol. 3119). 
Beginning : 
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The poetical works of Saif-aldin A'raj of Isfarang in 
Transoxania, who lived from the end of the sixth cen- 
tury of the Hijrah to the middle of the seventh. The 
dates of his birth and death are very different in Taki 
Kashi’s, Daulatshah’s, and other biographers’ works. 
According to Taki Kâshi—and his statement is con- 
firmed by the contents of the diwén—he was born in 
A.H. 581=A. D. 1185, 1186, and died A.H. 666—A.D. 
1267, 1268 (Atashkada, No. 711, gives exactly the same 
dates, but Butkhana, No. 43, fixes his death in 
A.H. 652 or 660). Comp. Rieu ii. p. 581; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 561; Catal. des MSS. et Xyll, p. 330; J. 
Aumer, p. 9. 

Contents : 

Kasidas, on fol. 1, arranged alphabetically, except 
the last poem, rhyming in هم‎ Beginning: 

 ‏Yow نادهاش هدرپ ردب وزیخ - اراون ےبص غرم درکرگد هدرب
Comp. Elliot 95, fol. 11», last line.‏ 

Tarji'bands, on fol. 18gb. Beginning:‏ 

 ميا هداشک مدکیب حبص وچ الف ذس

 ميا هداشک میرم زور حور توقزو
Comp. Elliot 95, fol. 362.‏ 

7 SMA 
Kit'as, on fol. 214>, Beginning: 

AO yy SS حد‎ 
Ghazals, on fol. 2588. Beginning: 

 ‎ار شیوخ لاح تروص منک یتیاکح وت اب

 ‎ار شیوخ لامج راک يرمشن فازکب ات
Rubâ'is, on fol. 2822, Beginning: 

pee رحم‎ ES) موم نس وچ‎ 
 ‎مدش دیمون یادخ زج؛ هچره زو

Not dated. This MS. came into Sir Gore Ouseley’s 
library, A.H. 1226—A.D. 1811. 

Ff. 294, ll. 20; very small Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; 
some various readings here and there; size, 73 in. by 3} in. 

[Euuior 96.] 

645 

Another rather defective copy of the same diwân. 
This copy contains : 
Kaşidas, on fol. ıb, without any order, intermixed 

with tarji'bands (for instance, on ff. 36%, the first cor- 
responding to the initial one in Elliot 96; 44, 51, 79%, 
89, 165», 178, ete.) Beginning agreeing with that of 
Rieu’s and Sprenger’s second copies : 

 نم رارسا جدوه زا باقن دراد رب وچ شش

 "نم رادیب لد :آ ار ےبص دریک هتفخ

(see Elliot 96, fol.1z0»). This ode is quoted by Daulat-‏ 
shah (Ouseley Coll. 305, fol. 775) as having been written‏ 
by Saif in answer to a poem of Khakani.‏ 

Kit'as, on fol. 1949. Beginning:‏ 

 فرش رهب زا همو دیشروخ هک كللا فرش

 دود وت یامن لابقا تلود هدتب

From the third kitah the arrangement agrees with‏ 
that in Elliot 96.‏ 

Ghazals, on fol. 250%, in the same order and with‏ 

 ‏the same beginning as in Elliot 96: خلا ‏ee وت اب.

POETRY. 509 

Lacunas after 1.18چ‎ (one leaf), 446 (four leaves), and 
448 (twelve leaves). 

This copy is dated Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1000—A.D. 
1592, August, September. 

Ff. 454, 2 coll., each ll. 17; illuminated frontispiece ; the first 
page a little worm-eaten ; size, 9} in. by ه ام‎ |ErLlor 68. 

642 

The same (styled on fol 14 Kulliyât-i-Kamâl Isma‘il). 
This copy, incomplete at the end, contains: 
Ghazals and kit'as, on fol. rb. Beginning: 

 یتیالو نودرل وت هاچ طیسب زا یا

 یو سر لر در ګر
Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 105», without any order. 

ning : JI یشاف یتابرلدب وت هک هنوگ نیز‎ 
Comp. Elliot — 229, fol. 328b, 1. 8. 

This part has a special colophon, beginning: تمت‎ 

yell ,كللا نوعب ناويدلا‎ but the date is so badly 

written that we cannot decipher it. 
Kasidas and tarji'bands, on fol. 1489, The beginning 

is wanting, as there is a blank on fol. 147», but accord- 
ing to the first bait on fol. 1488, which is the twelfth of 

the usual initial poem, the beginning is the same as in 
the other copies. Ff. 297, 299, 300, and 302 are sup- 
plied on different paper of dark brown colour, but by 
the same hand. ‘The tarji'bands are found here on 
ff. 1489, 1622, 2008, 216%, 2231, 2425, 289%, 3568, 358b, 
366%, 3709, 3762 (corresponding to Elliot 65, ff. 23 
 ,177‎ 165%, 1809, 274 169, 1902و ,1763 ,168 ,166
185», and 1822). 

Ff. 387, 2 coll., each ll. 16; on ff. 131%-145 and also on fol. 
1058 there is a third marginal column, 1.8; Nasta'lik, very near 
to Shikasta; three illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1», 83%, and 
105»; gilt edges; binding in dark blue with gold arabesques ; 
size, 74 in. by 4} in. (ErLror 69.] 

Begin- 

643 
The same. 
Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. 1»; tarji'bands (on fol. 38b— Elliot 65, 

ff. 166b—r6gb; fol. 66b = Elliot 65, ff. 177>-1802; 
fol..78>= Elliot 65, ff. 165°-166>; fol. 842=Elliot 65, 
ff. r69>-172>; fol. 117۲ = Elliot 65, ff. 1802—-181b; 
101, r22b=Elliot 65, ff. 172b—ıy4b; fol. 154>=Elliot 
65, ff. 1902-1922); kit'as (from ff. 1yob—247@ almost 
exclusively); and ghazals (principally from ff. 2481— 
282b). Beginning the same as in Elliot 65, 66, Rieu, 
Sprenger, ete.: .ےلا وت تافص یا‎ 

Rubâ'is, on ١282. Beginning: .لا هدروآ وت حدم یا‎ 
Comp. Elliot 68, fol. 4258. ğ é 2. e 

There are lacunas after ff. 103 and 104. Ff. 192—248 
are in a hopeless confusion : fol. 192 finds its immediate 
continuation in fol. 199; fol. 198 in fol. 246; and fol. 
245 in fol. 248. No date. 

Ff. 303, 2 coll., each Il. 17, and a third on the margin, Il. 14; 
without ornaments; careless Nasta'lik ; the last four leaves sup- 
plied by another hand; size, gin. by 6 in, [Etuior 67.] 

644 

 ‏Diwân-i-Saif-i-Isfarang (كنرفسا فيس ناوید).
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Preface to the fifth book, on fol. 136%, beginning: 

 ‎دینادب. ‎ EG 5تعیرش هک دیشاب ‎ enلا تسیعمش

 ‏Book ۲, on fol. 137, beginning : هک نیدلا م اتسح هش

ee ات‎ 
Preface to the sixth book, on fol. 1739, beginning : 

a .یونثم یاهرتفد زا مشش رم‎ 

Book VI, on fol. 173P, beginning: لد تایح یا‎ 

Sl یسب نیدلا‎ şe. 

The original leaves are mounted. Copied A.H. 8o5 — 
A.D. 1402, 1403. 

Ff. 213, 4 coll., each ll, 23; small but excellent Naskhi; in- 
jured in many places; size, 11} in, by 7} in. 

) 0587 App. 146.] 

647 
The same. 
Another old and excellent copy of the same, without 

a special date, written for the library of Abü-alfath 
Yarbüdâk Bahâdurkhân, by Nasr bin Hasan of Makkah; 
comp. the fly-leaves, where a full account of the math- 
nawi is given by Sir Gore Ouseley (identical with that 
in his Notices of Persian Poets, where the present copy 
is fully described). It is, like all the following copies, 
much larger than Ouseley Add. 146. All the prefaces 
are complete. 

Book I on fol. 2b; TI on fol. 555; III on fol. 1 
IV on fol. 1675; V on fol. 219>; VI on fol. 275 
Beginning of the preface of the fifth book here: ol 

al تسا مچنپ‎ alse. On several pages seals are found, 

1077 and 1133=A.D. 1666, 1667, and 
1720, 1721. 

Ff. 334, 4 coll., each Il. 23; Naskhi ; illuminated frontispiece 
at the beginning of every pee Bored most splendid vignettes 
on ff. 1°, 28, and 2341; ff. 2, 3%, 3%, 4%, 549, 54, 559, 233%, and 
234° sumptuously ornamented ; *iilaminated headings throughout; 
size, 112 1۳. by 8 in. (Errror 251. 

648 
The same. 
Another old copy of the same, with all the complete 

prefaces. Book I on fol. 26; 11 on fol. 48>; III on fol. 
gt; IV on fol. 1495; Von fol. 196%; VI on fol. 248°. 
According to the colophon on fol. gob the second book 
was finished the 17th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 884—A.D. 
1480, January 30. 

Ff. 305, 4 coll., each .ال‎ 25; small Nasta'lik; illuminated 
frontispiece at the beginning of every book; the first two pages 
richly adorned ; a vignette on fol. 19; gilt edges; binding, green 
and gold; size, 9} in. by 6 in, (ErLror 260.) 

649 
The same. 
Book I on .هل‎ rb; II on fol. 54; IIT on fol. rog?; 

IV on fol. 170; Von fol. 223b; VI on fol. 284». All 
the prefaces complete. Several pages a little injured. 
The second book was finished A.H. 923=A.D. 1517; 
the whole MS. A.H. 924—A.D. 1518, in Rabi‘-alawwal, 
at Constantinople, by Rafi'-aldin Fadl-allah. 

Ff. 347, 4 coll., each ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece 
at the beginning of every preface; smaller headings at the begin- 
ning of every book ; size, 10? in. by 63 in, (Error 263. 
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Rubâ'i 93 on و‎ 282a, Beginning: 

ole 2 نیزا سپ روخ مغ‎ 
oy mite یس‎ eaten 

Corresponding to Elliot 96, fol. 2833, 1. 1, The second 
kit‘ah is the initial one of Elliot 96. 

There are lacunas after ff. 1o4 and 160; a small 
blank on fol. 18>. The right order of ff. 234-239 is 
as follows: 234, 236, 235, 238, 237, 239. This copy 
is dated the second of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 101 3 < ۸۵, ۰ 
1605, April 21. 7 

Ff. 296, Ul. 17; Nastalik; small illuminated frontispiece ; 
occasionally various readings and short explanatory notes on the 
margin ; eastern binding with flowers; size, Sin. by 5 in. 

(Eruror 95. 

Jaldl-aldin Rimi (Nos. 646-675). 

646 
Mathnawi (یونثم)‎ 
One of the oldest copies of the famous mathnawi by 

Maulana Jalâl-aldin Muhammad bin Muhammad bin 
Hasan albalkhi, commonly called Jalal-aldin Rami, who 
was born in Balkh, A.H. 604A. D. 1207, and died at 
Iconium, A.H. 672=A.D. 1273. For further biogra- 
phical particulars we refer to Sir Gore Ouseley, Notices 
of Persian Poets, p. 112; Rieu ii. p. 584 sq.; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p..489; G. Fliigel i. p.514. It has been printed 
(respectively lithographed) in Bombay, A.H. 1262, 1266, 
1273, 1280, and 1294; in Lucknow, A.H. 1282; in 

translation; and in Constantinople, A.H. 1289. Por- 
tions have been translated into German by G. Rosen, 
Leipzig, 1849 ; into English (the first book) by J. ۰ 
Redhouse, London, 1881 (Trübner's Oriental Series). 
Extracts in English translation are also found in 
8. Robinson’s ‘ Persian Poetry for English Readers,’ 
1883, pp. 367-382. 

All the prefaces are complete in this copy. 
Preface to the first book, on fol. 1b, beginning: 

ESخلآ نیدلا لوصا لوصا لوصا ومو یونشلا ‏ 
Book I, on fol. 2b, beginning: نوچ ین زا ونشب‎ 

Preface to the second book, on fol. 359, beginning : 

İİ تمکح زا یضعب‎ Gİ نایب‎ 

Book TI, on fol. 35b, beginning: 

 .‎ VE elخلا

Preface to the #hird book, on fol. 65>, beginning : 

 ‎ paاهب یوقی هللا دونج 2

Book TI, on fol. 66>, beginning : ماسح یلل ءايش یا‎ 

 ‎نیدلا. ‎ Leلار

 : ‎ to the fowrth book, on fol. 105%, beginningو

 ‎رل نعطلا © ‎ dlعب) "ارم نسحا 2

Book IV, on fol. rogb, beginning : 

gep 

 اذه

 یونثم نیا یتذم

 ماسح ‏gil ءايض یا
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653 
The same. 
The complete mathnawi with the prefaces and ,یىشاوح‎ 

especially at the beginning. 
Book I on fol. 20; 11 on fol. 142; 111 on fol. 155P; 

IV on fol. 2352; Von fol. 300; VI on fol. 374°. 
The glosses are mostly subscribed by طل‎ (which we 

believe to mean ‘Abd-allatif) and هللا رون‎ ,.2; in the 
first sale, Khwâjah Husain Khwârizmi and Sayyid 
“Abd-alfattâh Gujarâti (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 492, 
Nos. 364 and 365) are quoted. See No. 657 (Ouseley 

293). 
At the end of the second book, on fol. 1549, we find 

the date, the 26th of the second Rabi‘, and the name of 
the scribe, 59,3; the last book is dated the 25th of the 

second Jumada, a. H. 1086=A. D. 1675, September 16. 
Copied in India. 

A modern hand has prefixed to this, on ff. 1-19, 
(1) a copious index of the whole mathnawi; (2) the 
addition of Sultan Walad on fol. 16۲ (see Ouseley 294, 
fol. 328°); (3) the same tradition which is noticed 
in No. 660 (Ouseley 375); finally the Dibâda with the 
treatise on Sufic terminology, which seems to be imper- 
fect at the end; compare also Ouseley 375, ff. 4 and 5. 

Ff. 20-457, 2 coll., each ll. 17, and a third on the margin; 
small, clear Nasta'lik ; size, 102 in. by 6} in. 

(OusELEY 310.] 

654 
The same. 
All the prefaces complete. Book I on fol. 1; IT 

on fol. 62>; 111 on fol. 1208; TV on fol. 193”; V on fol. 
233; VI on fol. 311». Dated the 16th of Sha'bân, 
A.H. 1094 ۵, .ظ‎ 1683, August 10. 

Ff. 384, 2 coll., each ll. 19, and a third on the margin, Il. 32; 
Nasta'lik; size, 87 in. by 43 in. [Fraser 88.[ 

655 
The same. 
All the prefaces complete. Book I on fol. ıb; IT on 

fol. 60%; 111 on fol. 115; IV on fol. 1862; Von fol. 
241; VI on fol. 307. The prose titles of the single 
tales are here much larger than in the other copies, 
especially in the fifth book. Good and not too modern 
copy. 

Ff. 379, د‎ coll., each Il. 21, and a third on the margin, ll. 32; 
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece at the top of the first preface 
and at the beginning of every book ; the last leaf supplied on 
more modern white paper ; gilt edges; some explanatory glosses 
on the margin of the first leaves; size, 92 in. by 5} in. 

(ELLToT 261.] 

656 
The same. 
Another undated, but also tolerably old copy, with 

all the prefaces, except that of the second book. Book I 
on fol. 1b; 11 on fol. 51>; III on fol. 89; IV on fol. 

145; V on fol. 18gb; VI on fol. 240%. The preface 

of the fourth book begins here: هدمح قح‎ a) fall 

 ‎مالسلاو ةولصلاو ‎ deهتیرذ و هلاو دّمحم هقلخ ريخ ‎ Ülدعب
 ‎ sags. eekنسحا لا مبارلا (!) رظلا ‎ lkلا
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650 
The same. 
The preface of the first book is missing here; all the 

other prefaces are complete. Book I on fol. ıb; Il on 
fol. 56>; III on fol. 106; IV on fol. 173%; Von fol. 
227>; VI on fol. 286b. Dated the 5th of Rajab, A.H. 
999—A.D. 1591, April 29. 

Ff. 351, 4 coll., each ll. 21; small Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece at the beginning of every book ; gilt edges; binding red 
and gold; size, 72in. by 42 in. (ELLror 262.] 

651 
The same. 
All the prefaces are complete. Book I on fol. 1); 

11 on fol. 55>; 111 on fol. 1۵12 IV on fol. 160%; Von 
fol. 209; VI on fol. 2674. 

Occasional emendations and additions show that it 
has been collated with the original. 

At the end, on ff. 3284-3299, there is added a report 
of a conversation between Jalâl-aldin and his son Sultân 
Walad. The latter asks his father whether he would 
not add a seventh book, in reply to which Jalâl-aldin 
states his reasons for having completed the whole in six 
books. Jt is described in the same metre by Sultân 
Walad himself. Beginning : 

 مدلاو نوچ یونثم نيز یتذم
 ما هدنز یاک دلو تعقل سطح دش

End: a Ne‏ 
 ۶۸ ناز هشیمه دشاب ششدرک - اون دنا وزا ار نودرگ ماب

No date; eleventh century. On the last page, fol.‏ 

 3299, ‏we read in Hindüstâni 15 OLS رد مظتن

and a seal with this inserip-یه دماک سادوپدرن هناریقحر ‏ 

 ‏tion )1080( ۱۰۸۰ همس سادوب‌درن.

Ff. 329, 4 coll., each ll. 23; Nasta'lik; to each book an illu-‏ 
minated frontispiece is prefixed ; size, 103 in, by 7 in. 

[OusELEY 294.1 

652 
The same. 

Book I on fol. rb; 11 on fol. 45>; 111 on fol. 86>; IV 
on fol. 137b; Von fol. 179; VI on fol. 222», 

End: > 

ye) yl داتسرف وک منادب نم‎ 

 ‎ریمخ زا ‎ useنمی ردنا لیپس
Accordingly the addition of Sultân Walad in Ouseley 
294 on fol. 3284 is wanting. 

On ff. 2 and 3 the margin is covered with explana- 
tions in Turkish, subscribed by ‘Abdallah Efendi (GES 

635! sUl). He may be identical with that ‘Abdallah 
Efendi who, according to H. Khalfa ii. 495 and vi. 579, 
wrote a Turkish book, called داوفلا تارمثر‎ A.H. 1033 — 
A.D.1623, 1624; and another one, called تاولصلا‎ 53}. 
See, besides, G. Flügel iii. p. 508. 

The MS. is not dated; eleventh century. 

Ff. 273, 4 coll., each Il. 25; written in a small but very careful 
Naskhi; size, 8} in. by 5jin. (OUSELEY 32.] 
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nawi. Book I on fol. 55; II on fol. ı24P; III on fol. 
2032, The margin is covered with a considerable 
number of explanations, added by different hands. The 
introduction of the second book is wanting ; those of 
the first and third books are added on ff. 1-4» by a 
different hand, being interspersed with Persian notes. 

To the introduction of the first book there is appended 
on fol. 4> a tradition regarding a note, which Jalal-aldin 
is said to have written on the back of his mathnawi 
about the use which his followers should make of it : 

 ‎هتشون دوخ یونثم تشپ رد ر ترابع نیا یولوم ترشح

a= ~ 

 ‎دننک لئامح هک ما هتفگن نآ تهج ار یونثم هک دندوب

 ‎ریز لب دننکرارکتو ‎ Ghیونشم هک دنور نامسآ ءالابو دنهن
 ‎جارعم نابدرف ‎ Gliaیریگ ندرگب ار نابدرن هکنآ هن تسا

 < ‎و

 ‎یورن دوصقم ماد رب زره یدرکب رهشب رهشو ‎ heyلد
 ‎ 3یت

 ‎مایب درا دوریم رب نیز هکره مالک نیا تسا نامسا نابدرن

 ‎رضخا وک خرچ مابب ین ‎ spدوب رترب كلف زک یمابب لب
 ‎اوه ناز هشیمه دشاب ششدرگ اون دیآوزا ار نودرگ ماب

On fol. 5° follows a short treatise on Şüfic termino- 
logy, .هيفوص حالطصا رد‎ 

According to the colophon on fol, 123) the first book 
was copied A.H. 1045, Ramadin=a.D. 1636, February ; 
the third book (see fol. 3274) by Shaikh Rahmat-allah, 

| A.K. 1046, the first Rabi'—A.D. 1636, August 3. 

Ff. 326, ll. 19; written in a not very regular Nasta'lik; in 
some places the margin is destroyed by the worms; size, 12} in, 
by 63 in. (OusELEY 376.) — 

661 

Lubb-allubab بابللا)‎ J). 

Husain bin ‘Ali ٧۷۵ Baihaki Kashifi’s (died ۵ ۰۱ 

 ‎ = A.D. 1504) extracts from the selections of Jalâkورم

aldin Rimi’s mathnawi, styled يایتنا یونعم بابل بل‎ 

 ‎ ol; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. ۰یونثم

Beginning of the preface on fol. ıb : نایب رد‎ Js! yes 

 ‎شر هس لوا رهن رهن تفه رد جر راوطا عماوج

yl! is).تداهش ععشر ‏ is,لا تدابع ‏ 

The beginning of Sprenger’s Moty Mahall copy is 

found here, on fol. 2۳,1, 2 : Ji یانث فناظو میدقت زا دعا‎ 

Beginning of the text on fol. 3, 1. 12: 

 ‎تششخب هنیمک یا .‎ Ghناهچ

 ناهن ینادیم وتنوچ میوگ هچ نم
This copy came the 22nd of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1014 

=A.p, 1606, March 31, into the possession of Abi 
Muhammad Dahani, who began at once to collate it | 

with that of Hafiz Taj-aldin Shirazi; he finished his 

task the 27th of Dhü-alhijjah in the same year=A. D. | 

1606, May 5. It was bought at Agra, July 3, 1647; 

for eight rupees, and presented to the Bodleian Library, 

1652, by Dr. Edward Knipe, of London. 

 ‎ sta‘lik ; size, 72 in. by 47in. Ff, 292, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik 2 Bon dBو رام 2 2
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 ‏:The preface of the fifth book begins here ےيتافم هدنع و

 و هباعصاو هلآو ‏ota هقلخ ريخ یلع هللا یلص و بولقلا

 اا ۰ ۰ ۰ 5
Many marginal glosses, various readings, and addi- 

tions on ff. 189-1942 and 2020-21۰ 

Ff. 295, 4 coll., each ll. 24; small Nasta'lik ; small illuminated 
frontispiece at the beginning of every book ; size, 10 in. by 53 in. 

(OuseLEx App. 145.] 

657 
The same. 
Another copy of the same, with the prefaces and 

explanatory glosses on the margin. Book I on fol. 1°; 
11 on fol. 66 ; 111 on fol. 108%; IV on fol. 198” ; Von 
fol. 255P; VI on fol. 324». 

To the notes the names of their authors are appended 
in abbreviations, which are explained on the first page 
of each book. 

means Shaikh Muhammad Kasim, the pupil of 
Shah Fattâh Gujarati. 

means ‘Abd-allatif. See A. Sprenger, Catal., 

p- 494, and Elliot 264, 265, and Bodl. 758. 

 .‎ means Farhang-i-Jahangiriرف
 .‎ means Mir Nür-allâhرم

 .‎ means Shah Fattâhفک

 .‎ means Kamisمق

Dated .هی‎ 1184, the roth of the second Jumida= 

A.D. 1770, October ۰ 

Ff. 398, 4 coll, each ll. دو‎ ; small Nasta‘lik و‎ to each book an 
illuminated frontispiece is prefixed; size, 102 in. by 6} in. 

[OUSELEY 293.] 

658 
The same. 
Each volume contains one book of the mathnawi in 

consecutive order. All the prefaces complete. No date. 
The former possessor of this collated copy was Muham- 
mad bin ‘Abd-alrahim bin ‘Abdvalrazzak. In No. 108, 
fol. 2 must be immediately followed by fol. 4; fol. 3 is 
misplaced, but we have not succeeded in finding out its 
proper place. 

No. 106, ff. 65; No. 107, ff. 60; No. 108, ff. 80; No. 109, 
ff. 65; No. 110, ff. 72; No. 111, ff. 79; 2 coll., each ll. 19, and a 
third on the margin, ll. 32; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece 
at the beginning of each volume; size, 9-9} in. by 4? in. 

[WALKER 106-111.] 

659 
The same. 
The prefaces of the jirst and of the stwth book are 

wanting, all the others are complete. Book I on fol. 
1b; 11 on fol. 69; 111 on fol. 1312; IV on fol. 210و‎ 
V on fol. 274P; VI on fol. 348P. 

Most of the latter pages damaged by dark brown 
spots. No date. 

Ff. 428, 2 coll., each ll. 17, and a third on the margin, Il. 34; 
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of every 
book; size, 72in. by 42 in. (ELLTor 266. 

660 
An incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy contains only the first half of the math- 
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same year, A.D. 1652, March 16; the siath the 6th of 
Muharram, A.H. 1063=A. D. 1652, December 7. 

Ff. 405, 4 coll., each Il. 21; Nasta‘lik; all the margins covered 
with notes; illuminated frontispieces at the beginning of every 
book ; ff. 18۲ and 19% richly adorned; ff. 326 and 327 supplied 
by another hand, and consequently without marginal notes ; size, 
10? in. by 6} in, (Error 264.1 

664 

Another copy of the same redaction. 
Another copy of the same revised and annotated text 

of ‘Abd-allatif, containing : 
Index to the first book, on fol. ۰ 
Four short prefaces, the first of which agrees with 

that in the preceding copy: .ےلا باتک نیا رتفد شش‎ 

 ے ‏:The second, in Arabic, begins thus ةيِسدقلارارسالا اذه

(the same is found in No. 19541 ةيحورلا راونالا و ‏ 

(fol. gb) of the India Office Library). 

, The third, also in Arabic, begins: ررغ و رداونلا و‎ 

JI ةلالدلا ررد و‎ Yl, 

 _ ‏:The fourth begins فیرش باتک نیا عتفم و ادبم و

 خا نسکاره و تساء
Book 1 (without the preface and the Persian para- 

phrase), on fol. 8b, 
Introduction ,(هجاببد)‎ being a short abridgement of 

that on fol. 1» of the preceding copy, beginning here on 

fol. 69>: لا تایونثم‎ Es“ .تحت را تسیرتفد نیا‎ 
Index to~the second book, on fol. 714, 
Book TI (also without a preface), on fol. 75». 
The same introduction as above, on fol. 130). 
Index to the third book, on fol. 132°. 
Persian paraphrase of the preface of this book, on fol. 

136P, beginning: یولوم ترضح هک درع‎ Belo ةمجرت‎ 

 ‎د51 2
The Arabic preface of this book, on fol. 1382. 
Book III, on fol. ۰ 

A short introduction of the same contents as the two 
preceding ones (taken from the same author’s special 
commentary, یونعلا‎ Uk), and written A. H. 1032), 

together with an index to the fourth book, on fol. 2102. 
The Arabic preface of the fourth book with the 

Persian paraphrase, on fol. 2138. 

Book IV, on fol. 215». 
A short introduction (beginning like the preceding 

ones), together with the index and the usual preface of 
the fifth book, on fol. 271°. 

Book V, on 101. 7۰ 
Book VI with the usual preface, on fol. 338b, 

On ff. 411b-414> there is added the omitted intro- 

duction and index to the s¢xth book (the introduction 

beginning again: ۳1 Es .(تسیرتفد رتفد نیا‎ 

Fol. 411% is a repetition of the last page of the fifth 
book (fol. 3384). The various readings and glosses are 
much more numerous and larger than those in the 
preceding copy; many of them are marked as being 
taken from the یونعملا فتاطلر‎ and seem to have been 
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Another copy of the same extracts. 
This copy begins like Sprenger's Moty Mahall: دعب‎ 

JI .میدقت زا‎ Beginning of the text on fol. 4%, 1. 9, the 

same as in the preceding copy. Dated the 3oth of 
Rabi'-alâkhar, in the forty-eighth year of ‘Alamgir’s 
reign, A.H. 1116—A,D. 1704, September 1. 

Ff. 258, 2 coll., each 1.17; Nasta'lik ; size, 8} in. by 42 in. 
[FRASER 89.] 

663 

Nuskha-i-nâsikha-i-mathnawiyyât-i-sakimah (ss 
 ‎همیقس تایونثم ةخسان)

This copy, one of the most valuable that we possess, 
contains the text of the mathnawi, corrected, prefaced, 
explained, and annotated by ‘Abd-allatif ibn ‘Abdallah 
al“Abbâsi (died A. H. 1048 or 1049 = A.D. 1638, 1639), 
who revised this poem, as he relates in his introduction, 
five times. The first time he compared it A, H. 1024= 
A.D. 1615, 1616, with an ancient MS., collated by other 
learned men during thirty-eight years, with sixty of 
the best copies ; a second time in A.H. 1025 with four 
or five other MSS.; a third, fourth, and fifth time dur- 
ing A.H. 1030-1032 = A.D. 1621-1623, again with 
other copies, so that it was collated with more than 
eighty MSS. of the mathnawi, compare Rieu ii. p. 589. 
‘Abd-allatif, who is also the author of a revised edition 
of Sanâ'i's Hadikah, made a. H.1035—A.D. 1625, 1626 
(see A. Sprenger, pp. 558 and 559), has added to his 
revised text : 

1. An introduction on the subject of his collation 
and of Jalâl-aldin's poetry, on fol. 1, dated A.H. 1032, 

and entitled یونثلا رم‎ i I 
 ‎ sebست جورم و تبتم و هميقس تایودقم ۳۳۲

Beginning : 

a .ةميقتسم‎ 

2. A short preface, stating the reasons why the 
mathnawi is divided into six books, on fol. gb. Begin- 

ning: شش رد ادجو‎ siri bi باتک نیا رتفد شش‎ 

3. A detailed index, prefixed to every book (on 
ff, 10-148, 77b—7g9, 1320-1365, 207>—209b, 264b— 
2683, and 3327-33 58( 

4. A Persian paraphrase to the Arabic prefaces of 
the first, third, and fourth books (on ff. 15b, 136b, and 
2108), 

5. A great number of various readings and glosses 
marked on the margin, 

Book I on fol. 18>; II on fol. 80; III on fol. 139; 
IV on fol. 2126; Von fol. 269>; VI on fol. 336». 

The second book was finished the 7th of Safar, A.E. 
1062 —A.D. 1652, January 19; the third the 8th of 
Jumâdâ-althâni in the same year, A.D. 1652, May 17; 
the fourth the 23rd of Rajab in the same year, A.D. 
1652, June 30; the fifth the 5th of Rabi'-althâni in the 
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 و ‏JU بابرا براشم سایق نیابت یف ةثلاثلا ةلاقلا
on fol. 33%.لامکلا باعصا بتارم دعابت, ‏ 

İNN تتارملا ضعب و‎ ASI تارضلل یف ةعبارلا‎ allak, 
on fol. 35°. 

 ‎ on fol. 38>. ۱تاجرذلا توافتر

allakتارضللو ملاوعلا یف ةسداسلا ‏ lth ALMو ‏ 
on fol. ۰تاقیلاو علاطلا, ‏ 

on fol. 40>.داعلاو ءادبلار ‏ 

 هدامساو مظعالا حورلا ةقيقح ‏de هيبنت یف ةنماثلا ةلاقلا

 ینعم ةظحالمو بتارلا نم ةبترم رابتعاب یناسنالا ملاعلا یف

on fol. 42%یناعلا نم, ‏ 

 رهاظلا عیمج ‏Ji sel هيلا حورلا دوع یف ةعساتلا ةلاقلا
on fol. 448.هیدلر ‏ 

 روهظ و اهماسقاو ‏İİ ةقيقح نایب يف ةرشاعلا ةلاقلا
Yeli, on fol. 51».اهماوقال ‏ 

Book I, on fol. 57. 
Book TI, on fol. 169P. 
Book 11], on fol. 2578. 
Attached to it is a detailed index on eight fly-leaves. 

The last thirty leaves are a little injured. This copy 
was written for Sultân Muhammad Kutbshâh, and 
finished in the middle of Rajab, A.H. 1025 =A.D. 1616, 
beginning of August, at Haidarâbâd. A former owner 
bought it at Murshidâbâd, A.H. 1172 = A.D. 1758, 

1759- 
Ff. 393, ll. 25; small, but distinct Nasta'lik; illuminated 

frontispieces on ff. 1°, 57”, 169”, and 257°; size, 9? in. by 63 in. 
[ELur1or 384.) 

667 
Another copy of the same commentary. 
Another copy of the same work, containing, like the 

preceding one, only three books of the mathnawi. One 
leaf is missing at the beginning; it opens abruptly 

thus: نایعا عئادو هک عئاضو عئادب هنول نددنچ عئاضب‎ 
 ,‎ The preliminary discourse in ten makâlas (as inلا.

the preceding copy), on ff. 8b, 37b, 41, 449, 48b, 50%, 
51», 53%, 55%, and 642, Book I on fol. job; 11 on fol. 
192; 111 on fol. 283. No date. 

Ff. 429, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 11 in. by 6 in, 
(WALKER 101.] 

668 

Sharh-i-jild-i-khamis almathnawi alma'nawi حرش)‎ 
 .(‎ steسماخ ‎ ENیونعلا

A commentary on the fifth book of the mathnawi by 
Surüri (that is, Muştafâ bin Sha'bân of Gallipoli, who 
died A.H. 969=A.D. 1561, 1562; comp. H. Khalfa v. 
p. 375). In the following lines of the preface he 

explains his motive for editing this fifth book first and 
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supplied by later hands, This copy was transeribed 
A.H. 1095 A.D. 1684. 

F£.414,4c011., ll. 20; Nasta'lik ; all the margins covered with 
notes; besides the MS. is in many places interleaved with 

explanatory glosses; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of 

every book; size, 103 in. by 7 in. [ELxior 265.] 

665 
The same. 
Preface or introduction, dated A. H. 1032, on fol. 8, 

last line, and corresponding to Additions د‎ and 2 in 

Elliot 264, on fol. 1». Beginning the same as Addi- 

tion 2 of that copy: a ۳ .اتکا رتفد شش‎ After 

that follows, on fol. 9*, a detailed index of the first book 

of the mathnawi (the other indices to books 11-۷۱ are 

wanting in this copy); on fol. 139 begins the usual 

Arabic prose preface of book 1 (52 و یونثلا باتک اذه‎ 

a ,(لوصا لوصا‎ and on fol. د ږڅ‎ a short eulogium of the 

poet is added, chiefly consisting of flattering epithets. 
Book I, on fol. 14». 
Arabic preface of book TI, on fol. 72». 
Book TI, on fol. 738. 
Arabic preface of book III, on fol. 118». 
Book III, on fol. 1۰ 
Arabic preface of book TV, on fol. 174P. 
Book IV, on fol. 1758. 
Arabic preface of book V, on fol. 219. 

Book V, on fol. 2208. 

Arabic preface of book VI, on fol. 271. 
Book VI, on fol. 272°. 
No date. The marginal glosses extend only as far as 

fol. 93>. 
Ff. 319, ll. 21 in the preface and the first book, ll. 25 in the 

remainder of the copy; small, but distinct Nasta'lik; illuminated 
frontispiece at the beginning of the last five books ; size, lo? in. 
by 63 in, (Bont. 758.] 

666 

Jawahir-alasrar u Zawahir-alanwar (5 رارسالا رهاوج‎ 

 ‎راونالا رهاوز)
A commentary on the mathnawi, or rather an analysis 

of that famous poem, by Maulânâ Husain bin Hasan of 
Khwarizm, who died A.H. 840 < A.D. 1436, 1437, ac- 
cording to H. Khalfa v. p. 375, A.H. 845—A.D. 1441, 
according to H. Khalfa vi. p. go. He was also the author 
of a collection of discourses on the mathnawi, entitled 

PUM! زومر یف‎ glad زوتکو‎ comp. Rieu ii. p. 588, and 

i. p. 144; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 493. This copy con- 
tains only three books of the mathnawi (like the follow- 
ing one), the second of which was completed A.H. 834= 
A.D. 1430, 1431. 

Contents : 
Preliminary discourse on fol. 1», divided into ten 

makâlas, viz. : 

 ةقيرطلا هذه ےياشم نم ضعب رکذ یف ‏Gy ةلاقلا
on fol. ۰نم هب اوقطن ام داریا و, ‏ anal‏ 

 ةفئاطلا هذه نیبرودت ظافلا ریسفت یف ةيناثلا ةلاقلا

on fol. 29»,ةفئاط فثاطللا ةبعک لوح مه‌ءارآ نیذلار ‏ 
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pare Rieu ii. p. 592. 
introduction : 

 ‎یونثم لعل مقيفوت داد

The author quotes as his chief authorities, ‘Abd-allatif 
‘Abbasi and Mir Nür-allâh Ahrari. The commentator’s 
preface to the first book of the mathnawi begins on fol. 
3%, the paraphrase of the poet's own Arabic preface on 
fol. 6>, and the explanation of the first bait on fol. 124, 
Even this first volume seems not to be complete; it 
breaks off on fol. 1509 with the words Uls> .رد نوچ‎ 

It begins with a mathnawi as 

Ff. 150, ll. 15; careless Nasta'lik ; ff. 139 and 142 very much 
damaged ; a lacuna after fol. 146; size, 72 in. by 42 in. 

[OusELEY App. 151.] 
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Jan-i-Mathnawi یونثم)‎ yle). 

A short explanation of the beginning of the mathnawi, 
composed, according to a notice on fol. 1603, by ‘Ali 
Düstkhân ناغتسود)‎ Je), beginning: ترضح‎ Glia 

 ‎تسبونعم و یروص رارسا فشاک هک ةمحرلا هبلع یولوم
 ‎رد. ‎ İşlلا یونثم تیب

No date. 

Ff.160P-167b, 11.15; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 48 in. 
(Bonr, 451.) 

673 

 ‏Diwan-i-Maulana Rimi (یمور انالوم ناوید)۰
A rich and valuable collection of Jalâl-aldin Rümi's 

minor poems (comp. Rieu ii. p. 593; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p- 497; G. Fliigel i. p. 522 etc.), containing : 

Preface on fol. 1b, composed by the editor of this 
collection, whose name does not appear, in the month 
Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 817 = A.D. 1414, May, June; 
comp. the last bait on fol. 88, 1. 12: 

 ‏op لوالا عیبر هدفهو دصتشه لاسب

 ؛دوبعم قلاح نوعب متشونب ‏solo نیا هک

 ‏Beginning : تمصو زا تاپ روصعم ان رکشو روفوم دمح

a .یهاشداپ ترضح راثن روصق و روتف‎ 

Ghazals, on fol. gb, and a few tarji'ât (on ff. 32>, ,هما‎ 
ete.), alphabetically arranged. Beginning: 

 ام نادند ‏ee رادنخ ام ناجو مسج هاش (یا)

 ایتوت ‏Vile مشچ یا ام نامشچ شک همرس

Beginning :ږ هو ‏ A new series of tarji'ât, on fol.‏ 

 ما وت نامهم هک هدیزگب یم هدرد هله

 ما وت ناسنیرب فلز رس ناشیرپ نم
Rubâ'is, on fol. 4128,‏ 

 تسرلد یرارف ‏e بهذم رد

 تسرگد یرامخ ار بان ‏wb نیو

The right order of ff. 206-214 is as follows: 206, 
208-213, 207, 214. Fol. 230 must be followed by 
232, and 231 is not in its right place; there are 
probably some lacunas. 

Beginning : 
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without the rest: ریقح‎ ae هدنب نیا‎ ax Ll 

 ‎هد وسا ار یونثم یاهرتفد حرش ‎ opقتاوع ضعبب اما

 ‎رافسا یضعب (ببسب) ببس و هدرواین ضایبب ار یضعب

oh شسکتم لدرد سپ تم عام یضعب‎ 

 ‎یخارت ندروآ ضایب رد رگ هک هدش ياو عم 4

m eer یوي وا دوش متر‎ 

 ‎ oeهدومن .‎ oSدلا ۱ یلع

Beginning: نیلاع نیفراعلا لعج‎ Gill هلل دل‎ 

Al نیدایم یف‎ pate یذلا هلل رکشلا و هتازومرم‎ Vann. 
Dated in the beginning of the month Muharram, A.H. 

IOOI=A.D. 1592, October 8, by Mustafâ bin Muham- 

mad Ahmad .یونقلا‎ This copy came into Laud’s library 
in 1635. 

Ff. 331, ll. 23; very distinct Nasta'lik; size, 11Zin. by ۰ 
[Laub 248.) 

669 

Sharh-i-Mathnawi یونثم)‎ oy): 

A large portion of Shah Mir Muhammad Nür-allâh 
Ahrari’s commentary on the mathnawi; comp. Rieu 1i. 
۲۰ 592, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 495. This incom- 

plete copy begins with the second book : دارن ات‎ Jo! 

a تسروهشم لّوا ےتفب‎ se cas? bal, and breaks 

off in the second و‎ of the siath book. 

The third book begins on fol. 53»; the fourth on fol. 
1 10۳ ; the fifth on fol. 150; the sixth on fol. 185. 

Ff. 230, ll. 14; Nasta‘lik; size, 82 in. by 42 in. 
(OusELEY App. 144.] 

670 
Sharh-i-Mathnawi یونثم ے)‎ oy): 

Another commentary on the difficult verses of the 
first two books of the mathnawi, composed by Khwajah 
Ayyüb Pârsâ A.H. 1120—A.D. 1708, 1709, see the 
author’s name in the colophon at the end of the first 
book, on fol. 1084, and the date in the following chrono- 

gram on fol. 29, last line: ازفناج یونعم حرش‎ ai 

Beginning : دلاس رس اهتنمان یانث و هد‎ 

 ‎یارس همغن تدحو ؟دکتولخ رد قاشع دوجو 63 یک

 .‎ yylتل تیدحا

Book I on fol. 2; TI on fol. ۰ 
Copied by Badi‘ aldin at Muhyi-aldinnagar in the 

district of Lâhür; the first book was finished by him 
the 21st of Muharram, in the seventeenth year of Mu- 
hammadshah’s reign (A.H. 1148), the second in the 
same year, the 21st of Rabi‘-alawwal, ۸ ۰ظ‎ 1735, June 13 
and August ۰ 

Ff. 164, ll. 15-20; careless Nasta'lik; worm-eaten ; 
by 5jin. 

671 

Hall-i-Mathnawi یونشم)‎ j=). 
The first volume of a commentary on the mathnawi, 

by Afdal of Allahabad, see fol. ıb, 11. 8 and ور‎ and com- 

size, 8 in. 
(Bont. 726. 
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states, 686=A.D.1275 or 1287; comp. Butkhâna, No. 
82; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 439 and 440. 

Contents : 

Kasidas and ghazals, on fol. 97, without any order. 
Beginning : 

 ‏Lal oe ناج ناهج رد هرن
 الا ترضح ات الز مدرکیم عطق تفاسم

Comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., loc. cit., where the same 

is quoted, but without the first two words کا‎ ya 

Rubâ'is, on fol. ı7ıb. Beginning: 
 ‎سس <

 ‎ ule JTمناوخ تناج نت هلو نت
 ‎رس با

Not dated. 0 8 

Ff. 97-177, 1 15 : Nasta'lik; size, 9} اص‎ by 7jin. 
(Error 117. 

677 
A fragment of the same. 
The same diwân, defective both at beginning and 

end, with a lacuna in the middle (on fol. 64b). 11 con- 
tains kaşidas, ghazals, and kit'as, all mixed together 
without any order. The abrupt beginning, شا هیاس‎ 

a ÖNEK «یمان حور نوچ‎ corresponds to Elliot 117, 

fol. ,11و‎ 1. 12; the first complete kasidah on fol. ra, 

beginning a یور درک لک توس‎ to Elliot 117, fol. 

1209,1.10. ۹ 

Ff. 1-73, 11. 13 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 72 in. by 42 in. 
[SELD. Sup. 9. 

678 
: = 

Diwan-i-Majd-i-Hamgar (رمه دجم ناوید‎ 

The complete works of the lyric poet Majd-aldin 
Hibat-allâh Majd-i-Hamgar of Shiraz, who died A.H. 
686—A.D. 1287; comp. Butkhana, No. 26 ; A.Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 478. 

Contents : : 
Kasidas, on fol. تر‎ in praise of ‘Adud-aldin, Zâhir- 

aldin, ete., without any order. Beginning the same as 
in Sprenger: 

Bl یناميلس ناهج هللم همه رد تساچک‎ 

These kaşidas are intermixed with a great number of 
tarji'ât and tarkibbands (on ff. 25>-292, 53b, 54b, 57», 

59°, 65%, 66۳, 68-69%, 731-759). 
Ghazals, on fol. 75°. Beginning : 

 ‎لد الس ‎ Clas Glaدشاب

‘ol, 5 ناسنیذب لد مه ارم‎ 
and mukatta'ât, on fol. 81 sg. 

Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 1059. Beginning: 

 ‎ر مدرم مرورېب ناج وچ هک منآ
 ‎دسر تسد رب ‎ usمدرم

There are lacunas after ff. 131, 144, and 184. The 
right order of ff. 11—17 is as follows: 11و‎ 14, 16,12, 
13, 15, 17 (comp. Elliot 86, fol. 984, 1. 9 sq.) 
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This copy was finished on a Wednesday, at the time 
of the forenoon prayer, in the month Dhü-alhijjah, 
A.H. 997=A.D. 1589, October, November. See the 
conclusion of the MS. and its colophon : 

 نامرب و نيقْقَحْلا ة......او نیقشاعلا ناطلس ناویدلا مت
 انالوم ‏ASİ راونا مظان ‏TM رارسا فشاک ني ‏٠٠ دلا
 ‏Gİ نیسلل نب دّتسم نب دمحم نیدلا و ‏Gl لالج

 راهچ زور رد باتکلا اذم 5 هعجضم هللا رون یمورب رهتشلا
 خلا ‏٩9۹۷ هم ‏as ین رهش تشاچ زامن تقوب هبنش»

Select poems have been edited, with German metrical‏ 
translation, by Vincenz von Rosenzweig in his “Auswahl 
aus den Diwânen des grössten mystischen Dichters 
Persiens, Mewlana Dschelaleddin Rumi,’ Vienna, 1838. 

Ff. 420, 2 coll., each ll. 19, and a third on the margin, ll. 36; 
Nasta'lik ; two illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1? and g”; a little 
worm-eaten ; size, 10} in. by 6} in. [Exxior 84.] 

674 
The same. 
Another, but smaller collection of the same poems 

(see the title on fol. rb, Je انیلوم مالکلا كلم ناوید‎ 
 ‎ ey) containing onlyزیزعلا هرس هللا سذق

Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, except the initial 
ghazal. 
A large lacuna after fol. 403. Beginning of the 

initial poem: Ji لزالل تعن هتاوق یذلا هلل ویل‎ 

The second (or first alphabetical) ghazal begins : 

 ‏a ۍرثلاو اّیرثلا قلخ یذلا هّلل دملل
This copy concludes, on fol. 4049 sg., with an alpha- 

betical index of the first hemistichs of the ghazals, in- 
complete at the beginning. It is arranged both 
according to the rhyme letter and the initial letter. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 423, 11, 21; old mounted MS.; written in Nasta'lik, with- 
out ornaments; on ff. 290% and 290” one page and a half are 
left blank; size, 122 in. by 72 in. |ErLroT 85.] 

675 
The same. 
A third and still smaller collection of these poems, 

consisting only of ghazals like Elliot 85, in alphabetical 
order. Beginning: > 

 امراک هتخپ هدنب ‏lp یو - اهرارسا ملد رب هتفگب یا

agreeing with Elliot 85, fol. 8b. At the end some‏ 
leaves are missing; the copy breaks off in the middle of‏ 

 ‏a poem, rhyming in ی.

distinct Nasta'lik; illuminatedلب 15; ‏ Ff. 252, 2 coll., each‏ 
frontispiece ; the first two pages adorned; a little worm-eaten ; 
binding with flowers; size, 10 in. by 52 in. (ELLtor 388.) 

676 

Diwan-i-Imami یماما)‎ 1535). 
The poetical works of Abü “Abdallâh Muhammad (or 

Abi Muhammad “Abdallâh) bin Abü Bakr ‘Uthman 
Imâmi of Harât, who died A, H. 674, or, as Taki Kashi 
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and containingار, ‏ waleهک هتردق ‏ ey3ل تاقولخم ‏ 

an index of all the compositions. This redaction, the 
text of which varies considerably in the different copies 
(the preface has been translated into English by J. H. 
Harington, in the Introduction to his edition of the 
Kulliyyât, pp. 24-26), was made between A.H. 726 and 
734, see Rieu ii. p. 596, Cat. des MSS. et Xyll., p. 340, 
etc. Other copies (for instance, Ouseley rr, fol. 22, 
ll. ro and rr, see below, No. 683) give as date of com- 
pletion the beginning of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 726= 
A.D. 1326, end of September. 

On the numerous editions of Sa‘di’s works, see Rieu, 
loc. cit.; A, Sprenger, Catal., p. 548; Zenker ii. pp. 35— 
38. The Kulliyyât have been edited by Harington, 
Caleutta, 1791-1795, and lithographed in Bombay, 
Dihli, Cawnpore, Lucknow, Tabriz, ete. ete. 

Contents : 
A. Centre-columns: 
1. First risâlah (sels ريرقت‎ ,5), on fol. gb. Be- 

giming: تیاهن یب شیاتس و‎ wk © ساپس‎ 
SH هلالج‎ Je ,ار یراکدیرفآ‎ 

2. Second risâlah (ناکهنپ سلجم رد)‎ in five majlis, 

on fol. rıb. Beginning: دوجولا قلخ‎ Gall هلل ددل‎ 

 ‎ The fifth majlis hasةلبق مدعلا نم. ‎ isلا یتاعفص

been translated into English by J. Ross, Bombay 
Transactions, i. pp. 146-158. 

3. Third risâlah ,(ناوید بحاص ةلاسر)‎ on fol. ۰ 

Beginning here : 9 .تروص و تریس وکین نامز ةجاوخ‎ 

Translated by Harington, Introd. pp. 14-17, and Graf, 
Lustgarten, ll. pp. 136-142. 

4. Fourth risâlah قشع و)‎ jis), on fol. 39%. Be- 

ginning : وت ظافلاز یا نخس‎ dle هشداپ ادخ هار كلاس‎ 

 ‎لا قاف.

5. Fifth risâlah كولملا)‎ is), on fol. -ړو. ظععتح‎ 

ning: لل دملل هدحو‎ GI بسح یفاکلا‎ UU دملل‎ 

Be 
6. Sixth risâlah, here subdivided into two risâlât or 

hikâyât only, viz. (a) یوگیزات نیدلار شمش كلام‎ IES, 

on fol. 52%. Beginning: ےلا لداع كلم تموکح نامز رد‎ 

(translated by Harington,~pp. 19-21, and Graf, Lust- 

garten, ii. pp. 146-148). (6) ونایکنا‎ JL), on fol. 53%. 

Beginning: Ji .لداع ورسخ در مو اعم‎ 

7. (read ye) ,یبرعلا دناصق‎ Arabic kasidas, on fol. 

56b. Beginning: 

al GF ال عمادلا یفخب تسبح‎ 

Compare A. Sprenger, Catal., م‎ 547, No. 10, and the 
initial poem of the second volume of the Calcutta edition, 
fol. r.o (the Bombay edition reads A=, and یرجد‎ 9). 

 -‎ Persian kaşidas, on fol. 712. Beاد یسراف دناصق,
ginning: 

 ‎اریادخ تتم و تمدخ و ساپس و رکش

 ‎ایربک دنوادخ و قلخ راگدرورپ
Compare Calcutta edition, fol. ri. Nineteen of these 
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Not dated. The copyist was Kiwam bin Muhammad 
of Shiraz. : 

Ff. 185, 2 coll., ll. 15; the frontispiece and the first two pages 
luxuriously adorned with flowers in gold and other colours; 
splendid binding, gilt edges as far as fol. 105"; the headings 
from fol. 105“ to the end and the corners are illuminated; 
Nasta'lik; size, 7in. by 4 in. [Exxior 56. 

679 
The same. 
Another copy of the same diwan, containing only 

kasidas, intermixed with tarkibbands (on ff. 1054, 113°). 
Beginning the same as in Elliot 56, and a similar order 
of poems as far as fol. 1123, The tarkibbands are quite 
different from those in Elliot 56, beginning thus: 

 دننزیم ‏Ge هر هک نافلاخم برای
 دننزیم ‏Sal ون یاون ام زاس رب

This copy of Hamgar’s diwân was probably written‏ 
in the same year 1005—A.D. 1596, 1597, and by the‏ 
same hand as Bailakâni's diwân (see above, No. 559).‏ 

Ff. 89°-136", 2 coll., each .ال‎ 17; Nasta'lik; size, 6Zin. by 
4x in. (ErLLror 86. 

680 

 ‏Diwan-i-‘Traki (یقارع ناويد).
The diwân of Fakhr-aldin Ibrâhim bin Shahriyâr 

“Irâki of Hamadân, who died A.H. 686 or 688 —A.n. 
1287, 1288, or 1289; or, even as Daulatshâh and Taki 
state, 709—A.D. 1309; comp. Rieu ii. pp. 593, 594, and 

“A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 440, 441. 

Contents : 

Kasidas, ghazals, and tarji'bands, on fol. 1», without 
any order. Beginning the same as in Sprenger : 

A یناناج یایوج رگآ نازابناج قشع مزبب‎ 
Rubâ'is and fards, on fol. 116b, Beginning: 

 ?‎ işe, iLتسا بابسا زا همه
Aیک ‏ SUS 0تسا باوخ رد وا دنامب ندرد ‏ 

No date. Very modern handwriting.‏ 

Ff. 1-120, ll. 15 ; Nasta‘lik; there are no other ornaments than‏ 
in.و ‏ gilt edges and a splendid binding in green and gold; size,‏ 

by 7} in. ] 107 64,]‏ 

Sa'di (Nos. 681-748). 

681 

Kulliyyât-i-Sa'di یدعس)‎ GUIS). 
The complete works of Muşlih-aldin Sa'di, born in 

or before A.H, 585—A.D. 1189, died A.H. 690 or 691 — 
A.D. 1291 or 1292, in his native place, Shirâz; see 
Rieu ii. p. 595 sg.; Sir Gore Ouseley, Notices of Per- 
sian Poets, p. 5; A. Sprenger, Catal., P. 545 sg.; 
G. Flügel i. p. 527 sg.; and Dr. W. Bacher, Sa'di- 
Studien, in Zeitschrift der D.M. G. xxx. pp. 81-106, and 
Sa'di's Aphorismen und Sinngedichte, Strassburg, 1879. 
His works were collected by ‘Ali bin Ahmad bin Abi 
Bakr bin Bisutün, who prefixed to them a preface, 

beginning on fol. 2۷: یدوبعم سایق یب ساپس‎ Da 
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Beginning of the first poem : 

 ‎ dleتشاد یوم جنکشردنار طاخ - تشاد یورب لد مشچ
 .‎ on folسلجمر ‎ satirical poems in threeتایلزهر .18

3378, agreeing with the Caleutta edition, ff. ۴۷٠-٣ 

 ۳1 ‏yla all نیعللا

quatrains, on fol. 350%. Beginning:19. تاتعابرر ‏ 

 ار نوخ دشوجل نوردنا متعاس ره
 ‏Y نوریب مدرم تسین یهات او

distichs, on fol. 364». Beginning :20. تادرفم, 6 ‏ 

 دیاش ار دامتعا ناهج کریم ناک
eastدوجو رد هک ره دوبن مدع ‏ LT‏ 

A few of the quatrains and detached distichs have been 
translated by Graf in Zeitschrift der D. M. G. xviii. pp. 

570-572. 
C. Margin and centre-columns together : 
 :‎ signets, on fol. 376° margin. Beginningمیتاوخ, .21

yuz نایاپ یب دمح و ساپس‎ 

 راه دوا ومو رد نيت
Comp. Caleutta edition, 101.٠ Seven of these have‏ 
been translated by Graf in Zeitschrift der D.M, G. xv.‏ 

PP. 554-564.‏ 
early ghazals, on fol. 387P, centre-22. میدق تاّيلْْغِ, ‏ 

 ‏(Beginning : J تقارف اب
23. xe, epigrammatic poems, dedicated to the 

Sahib-Diwan, on fol. 393, margin, with an intro- 

duction. Beginning : ay) وت یلع‎ MM) دلا‎ 

The first poem opens thus: 

 ‏JI ارادخ نایاپ یب دمح و انث

Translated by Bacher in ‘Sa‘di’s Aphorismen und 

Sinngedichte.’ 

Copied by Nasir bin Hasan of Makkah, and finished 

in the middle of Sha'bân, a.H. 856=A. D. 1452, begin- 

ning of September. A full account of Sa‘di and his 

works, and a short index of the contents of this copy, 

written by Sir Gore Ouseley, 1825, are found on the 

fly-leaves, and occupy thirty-one pages. 

Beginning : 

columns. 

Ff. 409, 2 centre-coll., each ll. 14, and a margin-col., ll. 24; 

small, but clear Naskhi; two vignettes on ff. 1b and 2°; 8. 2b 

and 39 beautifully adorned in gold and ultramarine; illuminated 

headings at the beginning of each book or part, and other splen- 

did ornaments throughout; ff. 70-85, 104-106, 111, 112, 209- 

211, 219-221, 249, and 250 later supplied on more modern paper ; 

size, 8 in. by 4} in. ) 0088187 App. 39.] 

682 
The same. 
After ‘Ali bin Ahmad’s preface follow : 
1. First risâlah, the same as in the preceding copy, 

on fol. ۰ 
2. Second risâlah, the same as in the preceding copy, 

on fol. 8». 
3. Third risâlah, here styled باوجو لاوسر‎ on fol. 

26%. Beginning: 

 ‏Jİ تريس كين نامزو نيمز ٌهجاوخ نارق بحاص بحاص
4. Fourth risâlah, the same as in the preceding copy, 

on fol. 27>, margin. 
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kasidas have been translated by Graf in Zeitschrift der 

D. M.G. ix. pp. 92-135 and xii. pp. 82-116. 

0: lp elegies on fol. 1158. Beginning: 
Pa 

 ‎زا هک هتسخ ميتي ‎ Ghشراخ دنک رب

Comp. Calcutta edition, fol. ۳۴۵, Some selected poems 

have been translated by Graf in Zeitschrift der D. M.G. 

XV. PP. 564-576. 
 ‎ poems, with alternate Persian andتاعملمر .10

Arabic verses, on fol. 122. Beginning: 

 ‎یبات رد یور و یزیرب قلخ نوخ وت

 : ‎ refrain poems, on fol. 131. Beginningتاعیجرت, .11

 ‎فلز یا ‎ go> po 95یدنب مشچ همشرکب تمشچ = یدنمک

Comp. Calcutta edition, fol. ۷۰ 

 :‎ pleasant ghazals, on fol.r42>. Beginningتابیطر .12

 ‎مانب رتفد لوا ‎ splلا اناد

Comp. Calcutta edition, fol. ۰ Fourteen of these 

ghazals have been translated by Graf in Zeitschrift der 

D.M. G. xiii. pp. 445-467. 
13. ely, ornate ghazals, on fol. 307. 

Ye نيلاعلا بر هلل دملل‎ 
They conclude on fol. 376. Ten of these ghazals have 
been translated by Graf in Zeitschrift der D. M.G. xv. 

PP. 541-554- 
B. Margin-column : 

14. ip the rose-garden, on fol. 2b. Beginning : 

 ‎ ukرلآ اریادخ

Beginning : 

Best editions by A. Sprenger, Calcutta, 1851, and 
Platts, London, 1874; best translations into English by 
Eastwick, 1852, and by Platts, 1873; into French by 
Defrémery, 1858 ; and into German by Graf, 1846. 

 : ‎ the fruit-garden, on fol.r4ob. Beginningناتسودر .15

In the colophon another title of the Büstân appears : 
 -‎ see Bacher in Sa'diهمان یدعسب موسولا باتکلا تمت ز

Studien, p. 86, note 5. 
Printed in Caleutta, 181o and 1828, besides in Lâhür, 

Cawnpore, and Tabriz; critical edition, with Persian 
commentary, by Graf, Vienna, 1850; German transla- 
tions by Graf, Jena, 1850, and Schlechta-Wssehrd, 
Vienna, 1852; English translation by W. Clarke, Lon- 
don, 1879; French translation by Barbier de Mey- 
nard, Paris, 1880. Extracts from the Gulistan and 
Büstân are found besides in metrical translation in 
8. Robinson’s ‘ Persian Poetry for English Readers,’ 
1883, pp. 245-366. 

 ‎ fragmentary poems (i.e. ghazals withoutتاعطقم, .16
the initial bait), on fol. 315P. Beginning : 

 ,‎ obscene and jocular poemsتابیاطم و تاثیبخر .17

on fol. 3208, with a short introduction of a few lines in 

prose. Beginning: a ینمزلا یدعسلا‎ JE 
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The same. 
After “Ali bin Ahmad's preface follow : 
1. First risâlah, on fol. 2>, margin. 
2. Second risâlah, on fol. gb. 
3. Third risâlah, styled here ,ناوید بحاص لاوس رد‎ 

on fol. 162, Beginning: Ül... oll &, will 
SS کیس یلاوس رکذب تسا لمتشم اتکا ىا شن‎ 

J نارق‎ eb 
4, Fourth risâlah, on fol. 172, margin. 
5. Fifth risâlah, on fol. 19>. 
6. Sixth risâlah, containing only the second hikâyah, 

Ouseley Add. 39 : 

 خلا لداع ورسخ هک دش مولعم
7. A seventh risâlah (a parody of the second), styled 

 ‎نینچ ‎ on fol. 26, Beginning: doledلزه سلجم رد,

 ‎ممرلا و سدعلا و هطنلل و سرفلا و فیسلا بحاص

a .سرتلاو‎ Comp. Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, p. 86. 
 ,‎ on fol. 27ناتسوب, .8

 ,‎ fol. 8gbناتسل د .9

 :‎ on fol. 1473. Beginningیبرع دتاصق ردر .10

yi Ez 
 :‎ on fol. 149%. Beginningتاغلعم و تاعملمر :11

 ‏Nİ منت یدوساین ‏WG اهتقو
Comp. Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, p. 88, note 3.‏ 

on fol. 152%, margin. Beginning :12. یسراف دناصق رد, ‏ 

 ‏Bl یرکنب قیقعت ءدیدب رگ سفن یا
on fol. 173%, margin. Beginning:13, یئارم و تاعیجرتر ‏ 

yalyتسا نوخ وت رهب زا لد ‏ Bl‏ 
on fol. r74b. Beginning:14. دنب عيجرت, ‏ 

on fol. 24>. Beginning as inرد, ‏ 

 ‎ olتسود تماق دنلب ورس 2

 -‎ on fol. 180%, beginning as in the preتابیطر .15
ceding copies. 

16. aslss, on fol. 240%, beginning as in the pre- 
ceding copies. 

 :‎ on fol. 271, margin. Beginningمیتاوخ, 174

 ‎نلا ‎ Gaalملا تسا هدمآراتفرب ناتسب ورس اب
 ‎ on fol. 2887. Beginning: aمیدق تایلزغر .18

Masts هچ تسين نم مغ نوچ یمغ هک ارنآ‎ 
 ‎ on fol. 316۳, with the same introductionهیبحاصر .19

and initial poem as in Ouseley Add. 39. 

 :‎ on fol, 329°, margin. Beginningتاعطقم, .20

 ‎خلا یدنکفیب رظن هک نآ زا شیپ
21. (read تابیاطم) تابیطمو تاثیبخر‎ on fol. 3314 

Beginning without the introduction : 

 ‎یفراع) فراع ‎ (readلد (و) مشح 2

 ‎تایعابر. .22
Mm 
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5. Fifth risâlah, the same as in the preceding copy, 
on fol. 29>, margin. 

6. Sixth risâlah, comprising, as in most copies, three 
hikâyât or risâlât, viz. ناخاقابا هاشداپ‎ JL.,, on fol. 39%; 

 ‎تیاکح .‎ on fol. 40%, margin; and elونایکنا تیاکحر
ye = : 

 .<‎ on fol. 43ناتسلل, .7

 ,‎ on fol. 118bناتسوب, .8

 ‎ on fol. 223», beginning as in theیبرع دناصق, .9
preceding copy. 

 ‎ on fol. 232 beginning as in theیسراف دناصقر .10
preceding copy. 

 -‎ on fol. 260۳, beginning as in the preتابیطر .11
ceding copy. 

12. lsu, on fol. 362۳, beginning as in the preced- 
ing copy. 

 -‎ on fol. 4089, beginning as in the preميتاوخ, .13
ceding copy. 

 :‎ olds, on fol. 424. Beginningمیدق .14

 ‎هک 3556 رای یا ‎ Joتست یاوه رد
 ‎مه ین لوبت رلآ زین ناج ‎ lpتست

Comp. Calcutta edition, fol. ۴۳, 
 :‎ on fol. 432. Beginningتاعملمر .15

gd لاقعلا‎ Say سفنلا یوم نا‎ 
Corresponding to Calcutta edition, fol. ٠ 

16. sa, on fol. 436%. Beginning: 

 نیمز رب دزیرب نوخ رک دوب قح ارنامسآ
 نینمولا ‏wl مصعتسم ‏Be لاوز رب

 -‎ on fol. 440P, beginning as in the preتاعيچرت, .17
ceding copy. 

 ‎ in two sections, the first of which onهیبحاصر .18
fol. 447° contains only kit'as, and begins : 

Gbتسناتلود بحاص مسر و ‏ 

 ار وکن نادرم دنزاونب
 ‏.Comp. Calcutta edition, fol و,

The second section on fol. 462» contains only short 
mathnawis, and begins here (Goes .وچ هد ار همه‎ 

1195 wlich,, on fol. 46gb, margin, beginning as in 
the preceding copy. 

 -‎ on fol. 476b, beginning as in the preتادرفمر .20
ceding copy. 

 ‎ on fol. 478, with the sameتابیاطمو تاثیبخر .21
introduction and the same initial poem as in the pre- 
ceding copy. 

 -‎ on fol. 4874, beginning as in the preتایل زهر .22
ceding copy. 

There is given at the end of the میدق تایلزغر‎ on fol. 
432%, as date of the copy, the month Rabi'-alawwal, 
A.H. 918=A.D.1512, May, June. The mukatta'ât are 
wanting. 

Ff. 490, 2 centre-coll., each Il, 7 5, and a third on the margin, 
ll. 10; Nasta‘lik ; ff. 1° and 28 richly illuminated in blue and 
goid; all the headings left blank ; gilt edges; binding in green and gold ; size, 7} in. by 43 in. [Exuior 224.] 
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20. web, on fol. 232». Beginning: 

 ‎مدرم هک شاک یا ‎ allیدندید منص

 ‎ات ‎ Jouیدندیدرگ رارقیب و
 :‎ on fol. 235. Beginningتادرفمر .21

Fİ یناوخب تسار‎ COT مشوین تسار نخس نم‎ 
 ‎ on fol. 236b, with the sameتابیاطم و تاثیبخر .22

introduction and the same initial poem as in Ouseley 
Add. 39 and Elliot 224. 

 ‎ on fol. 240%, quite agreeing with Ouseleyتایلزمر .23

Add. 39. An English index on the fly-leaf. This 
copy, in which the تایرغت‎ are quite a new book, was 

finished in Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1047 =A. D. 1638, March, 
April; the Büstân the 17th of Sha'bân in the same 
year=A. D. 1638, January 4. The Arabic kaşidas are 
entirely missing in this copy. 

Ff. 244, 4 coll., each ll. 20; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces 
on ff, 1°, 21>, 63>, 117%, 134P, 137P, 1432b, 144”, 190, 210%, 218 
221”, 231%, 232P, 235P, 236°, and 2409; smaller headings on. 
ff. 139 and 241°; besides ff. 1°, 29, 21, 22%, 63%, 649,117, 118, 
134”, 135%, and especially 137, 138%, 142°, 144P, 1459, 190۳, 191%, 
210b, 211%, 230%, 2319, 232°, 233%, 235-2379, 239», and 240" are 
most luxuriously adorned ; size, gzin. by 6in, | ErLlor 219.] 

685 
The same. 
After ‘Ali bin Ahmad’s preface follow : 
1. First risâlah, on fol. 6>, margin. 
2. Second risâlah, on fol. 84, margin. 

3. Third risâlah ,(ناوید بحاص لاوس)‎ on fol. 233 
4. Fourth risâlah, on fol. 24b. 
5. Fifth risâlah, on fol. 262, margin. 
6. Sixth risâlah, containing like the preceding copy 

three single risâlât or hikâyât, viz. GL! ناطلس‎ JL, 
on fol. 33°; pL SI ,تیاکح‎ on fol. 34>; and تیاکح‎ 

 ‎ ab, on fol. ۰نیدلا سمه

 .‎ on fol. 37ناتسلگ تسرهف, ,74

 ‎ on fol. ۰ناتسلل, ,7۳

 .«‎ on fol. 105ناتسوبر .8
 .‎ on fol. 197”, beginning as in Elliot 219یئارمر .9

 ‎ on fol. 201, beginning as in Elliotیسراف دئاصقر .10

219. 
 -‎ on fol. 2275, agreeing in the beginیبرع دئاصقر .11

ning with that of the تاثلثمو تاعملم‎ in Ouseley 11, 
viz. رلآ مدکی اهتقو‎ (The heading of this book appears 

to bea mere mistake.) 
 ,‎ on fol. 231°, beginning as in Elliot 219تاعیجرتر .12

224, and Ouseley Add. 39. 
 -‎ on fol. 236, beginning as in all the preتابیطر .13

ceding copies. 
 .‎ on fol. 329, likewiseھعتادب, .14

 ,‎ on fol. 370%, beginning as in Elliot 219ميناوخر .15
224, and Ouseley Add. 39. 

 ‎ on fol. 387%, beginning as in Elliotميدق تایلزغر .16
219 and 224. 

17. «Süsle, on fol. 394, with the same introduction 

and initial poem as in Ouseley Add. 39. 
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 -‎ These last three numbers are not disتادرفم .23
tinguished from each other; on the whole they are 
more a selection of those books than a complete text. 

The تاعیجرت‎ and the (Sls, which are usually 
separated, form one book in this copy, to which one 

special دنب عیجرت‎ is added as a separate book (see 

Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, p. go), and the تایلزه‎ are 
partly contained here in the seventh risalah. 

The name of the scribe is Mulla Rajab Shirazi; he 
dated the Büstân the r2th of Ramadan, A.H. 1027= 
A.D. 1618, September 2. 

Ff. 336, 2 centre-coll., each ll.17, and margin; small Nasta'lik; 
size, 72 in. by 4} in. |OUSELEY 11. 

684 
The same. 
After ‘Ali bin Ahmad's preface follow : 
1. First risâlah, on fol. 2b. 
2. Second risâlah, on fol. ga (heading here and in the 

following risalat missing). 
_3. Third risâlah, on fol. 152, Beginning: نارقبحاص‎ 

 .‎ tebeملا تریس وکین
4. Fourth risâlah, on fol. 15». 
5. Fifth risâlah, on fol. 16%. 
6. Sixth risâlah, on fol. 19>, comprising the usual 

three hikayat. 

he ناتسلگر‎ on fol. ۰ 
 .«‎ on fol. 63ناتسوب, .8

 .‎ sles, on fol. 117> (without any order)یسراف .9
Beginning: ےلا اریادخ‎ we و تثم و ساپس و رکشز‎ 

comp. Ouseley Add. 39, No. 8. 

10. öle, on fol. 134P, beginning as in Ouseley 
Add. 39. 

 .‎ on fol. 137, beginning as in Elliot 224تاعملمر .11

 ‎ on fol. 13gb, beginning as in Ouseleyتاعیجرتر .12

Add. 39 and Elliot 224. 

13. obs, enigmas, on fol. 142». Beginning: مدید‎ 

 ګنرمه هن لصا یکی ز ودره دندرک هدیرع مهب هکارناوج ود
comp. Bacher, Sa'di-Studien, p. 89.اتمه هنوز ‏ a‏ 

14. GLb, on fol. 144>, beginning as in the pre- 

ceding copies. 
 .‎ on fol. rgob, likewiseمتادیر .15

 ‎ on fol. 210%, beginning as in Ouseleyميتاوخ, .16

Add. 39 and Elliot 224. 

 ‎ fol. 218, beginning as inتایلزغر_هج 545 .17
Elliot 224. This book is here just as in the Calcutta 
edition, much smaller, for instance, than in Ouseley ۰ 

 .‎ on fol. 2227, without the introductionهیبحاصر .18
Beginning of the first poem here: 

 ‏a SİN رادب ایندلا هذه ام
 :‎ on fol. 2312. Beginningتاعطقمر .19

 ‎دزرن نآ بصنم و تلود نیک - دندوب هتشون شرسب یزور
This book is here and in the preceding copies guite 
different from that in the Calcutta edition, where the 
mukatta'ât comprise twenty-eight leaves (ff. ۳۳۸-۴. 
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12. olla, poems in three languages, on fol. 236. 
Beginning : 

 ‎یچنا یدیلا یلیلخ ‎ atelyهاده نم لو د ‎ Ulےلفا
Comp. Ouseley 11, fol. 1514, last line but one on the 

margin. This division usually forms one book with 
the تاعملمر‎ see the preceding copies. 

 ,‎ on fol. 238, beginning as in Elliot 219یثارمر .13
223, ete. 

 ‎عیجرت ‎ on fol. 243), beginning as theتاعیجرت, .14
 ‎لا دنلب ورس یا. :‎ in Ouseley 11 (No. 14)دنب

on 101 ۰.15 تابیط تسرهف, ‏% 

 ,‎ on fol. 2532, beginning as in Elliot 219تابّیطر .<15
etc., Ouseley rr, Calcutta edition, ete. 

 .‎ on fol. 3379ھتادب تسرهف, .162

 ‎ on fol. 339P, beginning as in Elliot 219ھعتادب, .<16

and all the other copies. 

 ‎ on fol. 372%, beginning as in Ouseleyميتاوخر .17
Add. 39, Elliot 219, and the other copies. 

 ‎ (the heading is wanting, since this partهیبحاص .18
is not separated from the preceding one), on fol. 3862. 
Beginning : 

 اي —

ee)تفص ‏ Glsدیک رب یادخ هک ارنآ . تسیئاب ‏ 

The second poem here is found in Ouseley ır, on fol.‏ 
first line.318(, ‏ 

 :‎ on fol. 399%. Beginningتاعطقم, .19

 ‏sl لاطب هچب ایدعس دنیوگ

 ‎ with the same introductionتابیاطم و تاثیبخر .20
and the same initial poem as usual, on fol. 42ob. 

 ‎ quite agreeing with Elliot 219 andتاّيلزم, .21
Ouseley Add. 39, on fol. 4282. 

 ‎ on fol. 432», beginning as in Ouseleyتایعابرر .22
Add. 39, ete. 

 ‎ on fol. 4419, beginning as in Ouseleyتادرفم, .23
Add. 39, ete. 

No date. On the first page there are seals of Bahâ- 
dur “Azim “Alikhân, dated A.H. 1199 —A.D. 1785. 

Ff. 444, 2 coll., each ll. 25; Nasta'lik; the first four pages 
richly adorned; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 8», 35», 104°, 204”, 
2310, 238, 243P, 253, 339%, 372", 399%, 420% 432”, and 4419; 
binding with flowers ; size, 8} in. by 5 in. [Exxior 220.) 

687 
The same. 
After ‘Ali bin Ahmad’s preface follow : 

. First risâlah, on fol. 4». 
. Second risâlah, on fol. 7». 
Third risdlah ناويد بحاص لاوس)‎ Le), on fol. ۳, 

. Fourth risâlah, on fol. 21», 

. Fifth risâlah, on fol. 238. 

. Sixth risâlah, with the usual three hikâyât, on fol. 

on fol. 32b.ناتسلگر ‏ 

on fol. 94>. In the subscription the8. ناتسوب, ‏ 

other title appears, viz. seb Gis. 
Mmz 

 حب ۳ و نت رج تن عت رس

POETRY. 533 

 ‎ on fol. 4179, beginning as in Ouseleyمسا لر .18

Add. 39. 
 ‎ on fol. 419%, beginning as in Ouseleyتایعابرر .19

Add. 39, Elliot 224, etc. 

 :‎ on fol. 427. Beginningتاٌيدرف, .20

 برع رد عوذ ینب دنا هتفگ هچ یناد

 بدا د دیلاوم هک هب هدیرب لت
on fol. 4300,21. تابیاطمر ‏ 

ys2 لد مشچ ‏ 

Comp. Ouseley 11, No. 21, ete.‏ 

 ‎ on fol. 437P, quite agreeing with theتاثیبخر .22

 ‎سلچم, ‎ in the other copies, in threeتایلزم

23. & +#, comic pieces in prose, on fol. 443». 
Beginning : is 

 ‎خلا تفگ و تفر یهیقف رب یمخش

Comp. Calcutta edition, fol. ۴ماو‎ and Bacher, Sa'di- 
Studien, p. 93. 

The last book is new in this copy, which was finished 
the 24th of Rajab, ۵,1۲. 1095 < ۸.۲۰ 1684, July 7, 
according to a notice inserted before the first leaf. 

Beginning : 

Ff. 444, 2 coll., each ll. 17, and a third on the margin, ll. 12; 
distinct Nasta'lik ; ff. 2” and 3" ornamented in gold and blue; 
illuminated headings, small and large ones, on ff. 8%, 10۳, 13, 154, 

188, 23%, 24%, 26%, 33", 34°, 36%, 37%, 105%, 197", 201, 227, 2315 
236°, 329%, 3719, 387%, 394", 417%, 419", 427°, 430%, 437, 440%, 
441°, and 443°; gilt edges; binding red and gold; size, 10} in, 
by 63 in. (Error 223.) 

686 
The same. 
After ‘Ali bin Ahmad’s preface follow : 
1, First risâlah, on fol. gb (as general title of this 

part is given here: +! اع نم لا‎ ٠٠ 
 ‎هللا همحر فراعلا).

2. Second risâlah, on fol. 8b, 
3. Third risâlah, on fol. 222. 
4. Fourth risâlah, on fol. 23. 
5. Fifth risâlah, on fol. 252. 

6. Sixth risâlah, with the usual three hikâyât, yu, 

GL! ناطلسر‎ on fol. 31>; ونایکنا كلم‎ JL.,, on fol. 32; 

and نیدلا سمش‎ ul JL.,, on fol. 33>. 

(fe pion fol. 35>. 

 ‎ on fol. 4۰ناتسوب, .8

 -‎ on fol. 196%, defective at the beginیبرع دناصقر .9
ning (there is a lacuna after fol. 195). The first bait 
runs here thus : 

 ‎ونب نیاف ‎ lllیرولا نعتفم !2

The initial kasidah of Ouseley rr, es یلعر‎ is found 
here on fol. ۲99۳, 1. 9. 

on fol. 203).102, یسراف دئاصق تسرهفر ‏ 

10b, ,یسراف دٌناصق‎ on fol. 204», beginning as in Elliot 
219, etc. 

 ‎ on fol. 231b, beginning as in Ouseleyتاعملمر .11
Add. 39. The initial poem of Ouseley 11 is the second 
bere, and that of Elliot 224 the fourth. 
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688 
The same. 
he copy contains : 

 ‎ on fol. ۰ناتسلگ,
> e on fol. ۰ 

3. The initial part of ‘Ali bin Ahmad’s preface and the 

last part of the first risâlah confusedly mixed together 

by the mistake of the copyist, beginning on fol. 114° in 

the usual way: ساپس ورکش‎ breaking ab on the same 

page in the mar in ii where 1.7, نوتسیب‎ yp! 

still belongs to the preface (comp. 0 Ouseley _ 11, fol. 1b, 

margin, ll, ۲و‎ and 20), and 1. 13, Bl =, already to 

the first risâlah (Ouseley 11, fol.~ 3>, centre-column, 

1.13). The end is that of the first risâlah too, and 

there is correctly written .يلوالا ةلاسرلا تمت‎ 
on fol. 117>, beginning as usual.تابعطر ‏: 

on fol. 188», beginning as usual.دادب, ‏ 

 ‎ without preface, on fol. 219%, The first:یبحاصر .6
poem is the same as in Ouseley Add. 39, Ouseley 11, ete. 

 :‎ on fol. 245P. Beginningمتاوخر

él ارم شوهیب‎ Jp تمغ راب‎ op ات‎ 

The initial poem of Ouseley Add. 39, Elliot 219, 224, 
ete. is here the second. 

 :‎ on fol. 259P. Beginningمیدق تاملزغ, .8

AY د قشاع تسین زاسمد وت‎ ab 

The initial ghazal of Elliot 219, 224, ete. is here the 
second. 

 ‎ on fol. 271», beginning as in Ouseleyتاعیجرت, .9

Add. 39, ete. 
 ‎ on fol. 278b, agreeing with Ouseley Add. ۰تایلزهر .10

39 and Elliot 219, but styled at the end: 

 ‎اکیضلا و لزهلا )1( سلاجما عم تاثيبلل
Consequently the تاثیبخ‎ ete. are ASS with the 

 .‎ in this copyتایلزم
 .‎ on fol. 283%, margin-columnتادرفم و تاّیعادرر .11

Beginning : 

 ات

 تا تسموت مشچ یا
 ‎ (Sa'di's pretended book of counsels), onوماندنپ .12

fol. 28gb. Beginning : 

BIL لاح رب‎ Glas? Ly Se 
Published in the Calcutta edition of the Kulliyyât, and 
with a Latin translation by Geitlin, Helsingfors, 1835. 
A French version is found in G. de Tassy’s ‘ Exposition 
de la foi musulmane,’ Paris, 1822. It is besides printed 
with an Ürdü translation, Calcutta, A.H.1242 and 1275, 
and lithographed, Lucknow, A.H. 1263 and 1264; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 865, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 549. 

13. (dl, on fol. 293. Beginning: 

 ‏Bl تفرب مارآ هک دیسر ‏?ule یدرد

The second poem of this book appears in Elliot 220, 
on fol. 239». 

14. Second risâlah, on fol. 3oob. 
15. Third risâlah, on fol. 310, margin-column. 
16. Fourth risâlah, on fol. 311. 
17. Fifth risâlah, on fol. 3138. 
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 ‎ on fol. 178b, beginning as in Elliotیسراف دناصقر .9

219, 220, 223, etc. 

 ‎ on fol. 201», beginning as in the precedingیئارم, .10

copies. 
 :‎ ۰. 206b, margin. Beginningیبرع دئاصقر هد .11

a یرجت ال عمادلا‎ İRİ تسبح‎ 

Comp. Calcutta edition, fol. ۰ 

 ‎ on fol. 2142, beginning as in Elliot 220تاعُملم, .12

and Ouseley Add. 39. 

 ‎ on fol. 219%, beginning as in Ouseleyتاعیجرتر .13

Add. 39, Elliot 219, ete. 

 ‎ (in alphabetical order, except the secondتابیط .14

poem rhyming in 9), without heading, on fol. 224), 

beginning as usual. 

 .‎ (likewise in alphabetical order), on folمئادب .15
309, beginning as in Ouseley Add. 39, etc. 

 ‎ on fol. 346%, beginning as in Ouseleyميتاوخ, .16
Add. 39, ete. 

 ‎ on fol. 360%, margin, beginning asمیدق تایلزغر .17

in Elliot 224. 
 -‎ on fol. 366, with the usual introducهیبحاص, .18

tion. Beginning of the first poem here : 

 خلا یبرع دٌمعم تلاسر متخ نن
 ‎ on fol. 385%, beginning as in Ouseleyتاعطقمر .19

Add. 39, ete. 

 ‎ on fol. 387, margin, quite identicalناکعضم, .20
with the تابیاطم و تاثیبخ‎ in the other copies, with 

the same introduction and the same initial poem as in 

Ouseley Add. 39, Elliot 219, 220, ete. 

 .‎ on fol. 395%تایلزه» .21

 ,‎ (comic pieces in prose), on fol. 4oobناععضم .22
agreeing with the ت‎ in Elliot 223, No. 23, and 

beginning in the same way: 

 خلا تفگ و تفر یهیقف دزن یمخش

wich, on fol. 401b, Beginning:23. ‏ 

Leo ere Sis by aile‏ 

Comp. Calcutta edition, fol. ۴۸۰۲ (second poem). 

24. ni on fol. 4108. e 

Agreeing with the first fard in Calcutta edition, 
fol. ۳۰ 

 ‏No date. This copy was written ترضح ةناتسآ رد
 " میهربا نیدلا ماسح انالوم.

The right order of ff. 136-390 is: 136, 138, 137, 
139-199, 203, 202, 201, 200, 204, 205-272, 274, 273, 
275-280, 282, 281, 283, 284-382, 388, 384-387, 383, 
389, and 390. 

No. 73, ff. 1-177; No. 74, ff. 178-293; No. 75, ff. 294-412, 
2 coll., each ll. 19, and a third on the margin, ll. 12 و‎ two richly 
coloured pictures at the beginning of Fraser 735 the first two 
pages of the text most luxuriously adorned in blue and gold; all 
the headings throughout beautifully illuminated; splendid bind- 
ings ; very small, but clear and distinct Nasta‘lik; size, gz in. 
by 5jin. (FRASER 73-70.) 
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690 
Another incomplete copy of the same. 
The first part of another copy of Sa‘di’s Kulliyyat, 

incomplete at the end, and containing the following 
minor poems (the greater part of the headings being 
missing, we have supplied them from the preceding 
copies) : 

 : ‎ les, on fol. rb, Beginning as usualیسراف .1

The greater portion of fol. 23 is left blank. 
 -‎ on fol. 44>, beginning as in the precedتاعيچرت, .2

ing copies. 

 ‎ and theتابیط ‎ comprising both theتایلزغر .3
 :‎ of the other copies, on fol. 53. Beginningمیتاوخ

a نایاپ یب دمح و ساپس‎ 
 :‎ on fol. 2032, Beginningتان اعلم 4

 ‎یلع نيلاعلا بر هّلل دمال
 ‎ارناشیورد ملاع یتک راکنا هک یا

 .‎ on fol. 205%, in alphabetical orderعثادب, :5
ginning: ai 

JI یلع نیلاعلا & دملل‎ 
(the word sU after دملل‎ is here omitted). 

 ‎ on fol. 248%, beginning as in Elliotمیدق تایلزغر .6

 ‎خلآ رای یا. : 4 0 ,224

Be- 

 .‎ with the usual introduction, on fol. 260°هیبحاصر .7

 ‎ on fol. 286, with the usualتابیاطمو تاثيبخر .8
short prose preface. 

 ‎ complete, but without the subdivision intoتایلزمر .9
three majlis, on fol. 293>. Beginning: 

 ‏J ناطیشلا نیعللا

 ‎ on fol. 2983, beginning in the same wayتایعابرر .10
as Ouseley Add. 39 and most of the other copies, but 
with a slight and rather incorrect modification in the 
first words, viz. : 

Ei sae  هده اندرون‎ 
 ‎ےلا مالع برو :‎ on fol. 308%. Beginningتاٌبدرفر .11

instead of the more correct JI eile ترور‎ comp. Fraser 

75, fol. 410%, and Ouseley 296, fol. 140». 

12. «Ks, defective at the end, on fol. 312%. Be- 
ginning : دشت‎ 8 

 خلا تر جسم رم ست
Ff. 313, 2 coll., each Il, 21; Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 4 in. 

(WALKER 67.] 

691 

A fragment of the same Kulliyyat. 
Fragment of a complete edition of Sa'di's works, con- 

taining : 
Part of “Ali bin Ahmad’s preface, on fol. 277». 
Fragment of the Büstân (end of the first, second, and 

third, and beginning of the fourth book), on fol. 2792. 
Ghazals beginning with the letter رو‎ on fol. 3042. 
Bada’, on fol. 3419. Beginning : 

POETRY. 537 

18. Sixth risâlah, styled Scie ,رد‎ and comprising 

the three parts: 1. اقابا ناطلس تیاکح : 2. تیاکح‎ 
RSE 3: وکيزات نیدلا سمش‎ eli, on fol. 317°. 

 .‎ aslas, on fol. 320b, Beginning (compیسراف .19
Ouseley Add. 39, etc.) : 

No date. 

Ff. 348, 2 centre-coll., each Il. 15, and a third col. on the 
margin, İl, 30; small, but clear Nasta'lik; ff. Ib, 28, 117», and 
1189 luxuriously adorned ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 41, 
114», 188, 21gb, 245%, 259%, 271%, 278, 289, 293”, 300%, and 
320P; modern binding, with a nice landscape on either side; 
size, 2و‎ in. by 52 in. [OusELEY App. 40.[ 

689 
An incomplete copy of the same. 
After the preface follow : 
1. First risalah, on fol. 3>, margin. 

2. Second risâlah, on fol. 6», 
oe ge risâlah ناوید بحاص لاوس)‎ yo) on fol. 17%, 

4, Fourth risâlah, on fol. 18b, margin. 

5. Fifth risalah, on fol. 202. 

6. Sixth risâlah, comprising the same three hikâyât, 
as most of the preceding copies, and therefore styled 
here تایاکح هئالث‎ sJL.,, on fol. 24, margin. 

th ,ناتسلگ‎ on fol. 27, 

 ‎ on fol. ۰ناتسوبر .8

 ,‎ on fol. 142, in alphabetical orderیسراف دئاصقر .9
beginning (see Ouseley Add. 39, etc.) : و ساپس و رکش‎ 

 لا تّتمو تمعن»

10. la, on fol. 163, beginning as in Ouseley Add. 
39, ete. | 

 ‎ on fol. 170%, beginning as in Elliot 220تاثلثم, .11
(fol. 236») : a .یدهلا یلیلخ‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 1719, beginning as in Ouseleyتاعیجرتر .12
Add. 39, ete. 

 .‎ on fol. 173», beginning as in Ouseley Addتابیطر .13
39, ete. 

14. EN, on fol. 241», beginning as in Ouseley Add. 
39, ete. 

 .‎ on fol. 272», beginning the same as thereميتاوخر .15
 ‎ on fol. 281», margin. Beginningميدق تایلزغر .16

the same as there : 

 زلآ مزاس دنچ تقارف اب
 ‎ on fol. 287۹, beginning with the firstهیبحاصر .17

poem of Fraser 75 (fol. 366) : a تلاسر متخ‎ ae: 

 ‎ on fol. 3002, beginning as in Ouseleyتاعطقم, .18
Add. 39. 

19. wich 2,, on fol. 3014, beginning the same as there. 
In the middle of the rubâ'is the copy breaks off. 
Ff. 301, 2 coll., each Il. 21, and a third on the margin, 11. 16; 

small Nasta'lik ; the first two pages luxuriously adorned ; illumi- 
nated frontispiece or a smaller adorned heading at the beginning 
of each book ; size, 92 in. by Gin. [CLARKE 11.] 
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No date; it ۲ ادم وغ‎ mk ٢ 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 

| or ۳ century of the Hijrah. In some places 
Arranged alphabetically ae to the rhyme-letters. | | there are blanks leit, where the copyist could not read 

| the original. 
۳۶ 305, 2 coll, each ll. 17; Nastalik; size, 8} in. by 53 in. 

İÖTSELETY 64.) 

693 

A shorter collection of the same diwan. 
This copy contains : 
Persian ee on = و‎ a 

ae oe یلخ‎ ir 
 : ‎ on ff. ee Beginningنس

Arranged sini iş according to the rhyme-letters, 
except the first one, all the verses of which end with 
Muhammad. 

No date; it seems to have been written in the tenth 
| 

| eentury of the Hijrah. 

۳۶ 94, 2 coll, each IL 17; Nastallik; size, 8}im by 5in. 
 (.‎ 21[۵ههعص

694 

Selections from Sa'di's diwân. 
Selections from Sa'di's diwan, containing : 
Persian kasidas on fol. 255P, beginning as in the 

two preceding copies. 
 ‎ on fol. ae oeنیس

Comp. W. Pertsch, p. ۹3 70. 
Rubâ'is, on fol. = سی‎ 

Margin-column, ff, 255*-330, IL 22; Nastalik. 
(ErLror 62.] 

695 

Shorter selections from the same diwan. 
This collection contains : 
Persian kasidas, on fol. ıb. Beginning : 

 ‎هللا رقختسا هنگ مدرک یسب برای —

 ‎میظعلا هللا رقختسا < مدروآ وتاب نم

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 62. Beginning: 
Yo ناتسود لاح زا یقراق وت‎ en 

 ‎وت زا تغارف ‎ ieلام دوش
Comp. ee edition, vol. ii. fol. ٠ 

No date. On fol. 14 a seal of gi! 
I2I9—A.D. 1804, 1805. 

۳۶ 1-25, 2 coll, each IL 12 : Nastalik; the first two leaves 
supplied by another hand ; size, وي‎ in by 42 in. [Exxior 167.) 

from A.H.ماسح ‏ 

696 
Selections from Sa‘di’s ghazals. 
Selected ghazals from ‘Sa'di’s diwân in three short 

sections, each arranged alphabetically, except the last 

539 

Ado ll تب در هل‎ sit! 

Khawâtim, ی‎ Beginning : 

pl, Ibs ن‎ et ساپس‎ 

pee eae Beginning : 

 ‎ان رای یا ‎ pFهکر
 تست ‏wi مه ی ‏Ki ناج

Sahibiyyah, on fol 391P. Beginning:‏ 

is si at!همعت ‏ li‏ 

 ‏.ee > on fol »< تی دیس

on fol. ۳ Beginning :دو ‏ 

Syمالع) م الغ ‏ (read(7) بحام ‏ b2 الخ ‏ 
There is no complete د‎ subscription it 1-3 copied for 

some Indian prince باطتسم باون ناطلس)‎ A=), and 
collated by Nur Muhammad. together with Sulaiman 

of Taitah, in Sha‘ban, 4.5. هت ږد‎ D. 1606, January: 

eaeرد ‏ uleتست ‏ 

m و‎ a eee 

| 
| 

| 
| 
| 

= 

= 

BE هس‎ am 7 a par e small Nasia lik ; 
size, Sim by 5 in. [Ovszzzr 29.| 

i= 

692 

Diwân-i-Sa'di (یدعس ناوید)‎ 
Sa'di's diwân, containing : 
Persian m on fol. 1 e Gi 

wee oe و‎ ae 
ee -band, on fol. 45>. Beginning: 

 ‎ار یرب وتلامجز تریغ - ار یرتشم هلبق وتیور یا
on fol. 56b. Beginning: 

 ‎ماتي رتفد لوا ‎ Ble - Lb splاتاوتو یحو راگدرور ورپ
Arranged alphabetically. 

Sahibiyyah, on fol. 2523 Beginning: 

— aaa رس کارل ب‎ ar 

es لداع رایرهش ن‎ 
 :‎ on fol. 281%. Beginningهوس

Jus 2k رد هک جوش‎ = 

Khabithat, on fol. 2842 (the heading is here omitted). 

 دو اع تشم رد با

Mukatiz'at, on fol 291 Beginning -‏ 

 تسنوخ یرگتب <, یتقرعع ‏Jel رک

 ‏Sees e رج ‏3S تسود < رش

Mufradai, on fol 303°. Begining:‏ 

 یتاوعت ‏at شی ربح <

 داد دوخ وت می وکیمت ندرک یدب تاقاکع
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First section, on fol. Ib. Beginning: 702 

a aS ox 5 رکآ‎ The same. 
Second Bae. on n fol. 35° ووو‎ : The Gulistan concludes here, on fol. 613, with a eolo- 

phon, from which we learn that this copy was made by 
Mulla Muhammad bin “Aziz of Ahmadabad for his son 
“Abd-almajid, and finished the 6th of Jumada-althani, 
A.H. 1039=A.D. 1630, January 21. Five years after 
it came into Land’s library, 1635. On £ 61۳-62 
there are written, by another hand, some fragments, 
partly in Persian, partly in Arabic; the first, on fol. 
61>, treating of the funeral ere begins : 

 2 ‏SAS کتادب 45; ‏Lee زامت نایب رد مرایچ فرح

IL 21; Nastia lik ; eee es size, Io in.ون ‏ 
 ‏.öğin ادصعم 171[

703 
The same. 
This copy came into Laud’s library in 1637. 

Centre-column, ff 1-155, 11. 12; Nasta 115 : two pictures at 
the beginning ; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 2°; the first two 
pages of the text richly embellished ; every page framed with a 
gold stripe, intermixed with litile flourishes im other colours; 
size, 10} in. by 62 in. [Laup 241) 

704 
The same. 
The transcriber of this copy, which came into Laud’s 

library in the same year 1637, and which contains some 
interlinear translations in Latin, written in pencil, was 
“Abd-alrahmân bin ‘Ali There is one leaf more with 
a single line (apparently belonging to another missing 
text), that runs thus: 

 )639( :۳ ءتس دمح نب دّمحم نب دمحا اققلا

Fé 116, ال 11 و‎ elegant Nastalik; size, 8 in. by 672 
|Laup 121.) 

705 
'The same, 
This copy likewise came into Laud$s ات‎ in 

1637. Fol 1 must be immediately followed by & 66 
and 67 (all three supplied by another hand); after 

| fol. 67 the text continues on fol. 2 without any further 
interruption. 

۳۶ 72, 11 12; Nastalik; size, 62 in. by 43 in. 
[Laub 9-1 

706 
The same. 
This copy came into Laud's library in 1640. The 

transcriber was Sayyid “Ali bin Sayyid Ahmad. As 
date is given only the month Muharram, the year is 
omitted. 

۳۶ ışı, 1.13; distinct Nastia lik ; small illuminsicd front 
piece; size, 73in.byajin. (Lav 1 

707 
The same. 
The original MS., from which this copy was trans- 

cribed, is dated by “Abd-alhakk from the month of Rajab, 
—A.D. 1642, October. Ti is interleaved, and | A.H. 1052 

paper of 

ee2 یراد ‏ eeام ‏ 

fol. 63>.1 0م هی 64, ‏ 
Third section, on fol. 54” mm‏ 

ea >قشع ‏ al)تسعلاح ‏ .: 

Comp. ae 64, fol. 98>.‏ _ 
The right order of ff. 16-25 is: 16, 24, 17-23, 25.‏ 

Ff. 1-58۳, 2 coll., each Il. 11; Nastalik, written on 
different colour; illuminated frontispiece; ff. 15, 28, 1g», 19®, 20%, 
20%, 52, and 53 are almost entirely effaced ; occasional baits on 

1 
۴ 

۲ ۵ size, 7in. by 42 in. (ErLror 1354 

697 
A shorter selection from the same ghazals. 

© o Ghazals by Sa'di, rhyming in |. Beginning : 

 ار هام ديشويب یور ‏ye نسح نآ
 ار هایس لاخ ‏Gb و فلز اد ناو

This selection breaks off suddenly on fol. 1383.‏ 

١ Ff. 1247-1282, 2 coll, each Il. 15; Nastalik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, gl in. by 53in. [Exxior 329.) 

٩ 

698 
Gulistân. 
Another copy of Sa'di's Gulistan, dated the second 

“of Safar, ھ‎ H. 868—a.D. 1463, October 16. 

© -F£96, 1.15; Nastalik; size, 6}in.by ها مع‎ 673) 
۲ 

1 

۱ 699 
The same. 
This copy was finished by Shaikh Muhammad bin 

_ Shaikh Isma'il, the 6th of Rajab, a. ۲. 893 .حد ظ‎ 1488, 
“June 16, and came into Archbishop Laud's library 
“in 1633. 

Ff. 1-60, IL 17; Nastalik; size, 7Zin. by5iimn. [Laub 77.] 

700 
The same. 
This copy is distinguished by occasional interlinear 

explanations of Persian words, parily in 
Persian, partly i in Turkish. Copied in the month Mu- 

_harram, A.H. 1020 = A.D. 1611, March— April, by 

| Kisim, 
© F£146, 1.13; Nastalik; size, 6$in.byzin. [GRave 20) 

1 701 
© The same. 

This copy was given to Henry Tyndale in Galata, 
_ near Constantinople, 1706. On the last page occurs 
something of a date, ۲12 A.H. 1031 =A. D. 1621, 1622. 

© FE 58,11. 12; Nastalik; small illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
73 in. by in. (Bonz. 410.] 
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 وا ‏ae كمتا تعاط اکا هک رد لیلج یخد رد زیزع هیادخ تثم
No date. 

Ff. 174, on each page İl. 9 in Persian and ll. و‎ in Turkish; 

the latter in a much smaller handwriting; Nasta'lik; size, 8 in. 

by 53 in. [Grave 16. 

715 
The same. 
Another copy of the Gulistân, with an interlinear 

version in Hindüstâni, except the preface, which is 
given alone in Persian. It is not quite complete, 
ending with یسک اب تی لد ریمض هک هب یشوماخ‎ 

 ,‎ (see the edition of F. Johnsonیا یوکم هک نتفگو نت

p. ner, 1. 16). 
All the vowels etc. are added to both the Persian 

and Hindüstâni texts. 
There is no date; it seems to have been written at 

the end of the last century. 

Ff. 341, ll. 14; the Persian is written in strong Nasta'lik, the 
Hindüstâni in small irregular Nasta'lik in red ink; size, 103 in. 
by 6} in. (OwsELEy 286.] 

716 
The same. 
The most modern copy of the Gulistân which the 

Bodleian Library possesses. It is dated by Sayyid 
Ghulim Ghauth, son of Maulawi ‘Ali Akbar, an inhabi- 

tant of ,ثاروج‎ the z2nd of Rabi‘ TI, A.H. 1233 (which 

is not, as the copyist states, 1817, June rr, but 1818, 

March 1). The Gulistân ends on fol. 43. Fol. 74 

contains (in another handwriting) the first nine baits of 

the Büstân. 

Ff. 74, ll. 17-18; Nasta'lik, by different hands د‎ size, 10 in. by 

62 in. (Bont. 770.] 

717 

A fragment of the same. 
A fragment of the Gulistân, containing the greater 

part of the first book ; the second book, on fol. 77; 

and the greater part of the third, on ff. 96>. 

Ff. 63-110, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 73 in. by 5 in. 
) 008827 88.] 

18 

A Hindistani translation of 116 4 

This copy contains the Hindüstâni translation of the 

Gulistân, made A.D. 1802 =A. H. 1217, under the direc- 

tion and superintendence of Dr. John Gilchrist, by Mir 

Shir ‘Ali Afsüs, who died in Calcutta, A.D. 1809 ; see 

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 198. It was printed in the 

same year 1802, in Calcutta, under the title * The Rose 

Garden of Hindoostan, translated from Shykh Sadee’s 

original nursery or Persian Goolistan of Sheeraz, in 

two volumes. 0 

From the first words— یدعس ےيش ناتسلگ‎ tsp 

 ‏pire لرنج رذروگی لزلو سوکرام ناتسلگنا هاگراب ناویکس هد ‏an نام زوج ه انک ‏ee ناش رانیئون 4005 یطساو کی

CATALOGUE OF 543 

about ten pages at the beginning are translated into 
Latin. Besides, the first 21 leaves are collated. 

Ff. 93, ll. 17; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik; written by a Euro- 
pean hand; size, 123 in. by 83 in. (MARsH. 174.) 

708 
The same. 
This copy, adorned with pictures of no great merit, 

was made by Agha Hasan “Ali, the writer of Shiraz, 

and dated A.H. 1055=A. D. 1645. 

Ff. 65, ll. 15; small Nasta'lik ز‎ size, 9} in. by 53 in. 
) 0788787 234. 

709 
The same. 
This copy was made by Ibrahim bin Muhammad, 

A.H. 1067 =A. D. 1656, 1657. 

Ff, 118, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 73 in. by 43 in. 
(CLARKE 12. 

710 
The same. 
Dated the 23rd of Ramadan, A. H. 1076=A.D. 1666, 

March 29. 

Ff, 220, ll. 10; large Naskhi; size, 107 in. by 8} in. 
(Hype 46.] 

711 
The same. 
The margin bears a good many notes explaining the 

meaning of mostly Arabic words. The copy was finished 

the 22nd of Rabi'-althâni, A.H. 1189 (the 16th year of 

Shah ‘Alam’s reign, A.D. 1775, June 22), by Muham- 

mad Jamal, 

Ff. 136, ll. 13; strong, clear Nasta'lik; size, 8 in. by 54 in. 
 [.‎ 26[0توصتصا

712 
The same. 
A very good and legible copy without date. The 

last leaf seems to have been supplied later. 

Ff, r12, Il. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 93 in. by ğin. [Saxe 40. 

713 
The same. 
This copy is not dated, but quite modern. The text 

is in a very abridged form, especially in the last books. 

On the first leaf: 
“The Gulistân, ete.; a MS. rendered peculiarly valuable 

by the notes of that celebrated traveller, the Chevalier 

Chardin. 1795. Wm. Ouseley. 

In many places Chardin has added the meaning of 

the single words in French. 

Ff, 119, 11.6; Nasta'lik; size, 8Zin.by sin. [OUSELEY 25. 

714 
The same. 

Another copy of the Gulistân, with an interlinear 

Turkish version in the following manner: 
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1571. . Beginning: یب عناص‎ Js! نایاب یب‎ wh 

 ‎کرت ندنناتفآ یعنص ناهج ناتسلک" هک راک ۳
Sham'i outlived the reign of Sultân Murâd bin Salim, 

A. H. 982—1003; for the year of his death we refer to 
W. Pertsch, pp. 105, 106, and Rieu ii. p. 607; com- 
pare also W. Pertsch, p. 93 sq.; G. Fliigel i. p. 540; 
and J. Aumer, p. 50. 

Book I on fol. 24; TI on fol. 65>; 111 on fol. 97»; 
IV on fol. 122; Von fol. 127»; VI on fol. r50b; VII 
on fol. 1574; VIII on fol. 177%. No date. This copy 
came into Laud’s library in 1633. 

Ff. 193, لب‎ 21; Turkish handwriting; size, 82 in. by 54 in. 
{Laup 79.] 

723 

Another copy of Sham‘i’s commentary. 
No date. Many marginal glosses. This copy came 

into Laud’s library in 1638. Book I on fol. 25>; TI 
on fol. 67>; 111 on fol. 1028; IV on fol. 129; Von 
fol. 134°; VI on fol. 159%; VII on fol. 1664; VIII on 
fol. ۰ 

Ff. 216, ll. 23; Nasta‘lik ; size, 8} in. by 52 in. 
(Laup 124.] 

724 
 ‏Sharh-i-Gulistân (ناتسلکح رش)

A Persian commentary on the Gulistân, by Muham- 
mad “Abd-alrasül ibn Shihâb-almillah ibn Shaikh ‘Abd- 
allah ibn Shaikh Tâhir ibn Shaikh al-Hasan alkuraishi 
alhashimi, who began this work after having completed 
a commentary on Sa'di's Büstân in A.H. 1073=A.D. 
1662, 1663, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 550, and 
Rieu ii. p. 604, and divided the explanation of each 
book of the Gulistân into the following five kisms : 

 ‎ : there was originallyنارقلا ‎ jo (scilicetتایبا .1

written ,لوا باب‎ but later corrected into (تایبا رد‎ ۰ 

 2. بیرغ لاثما و اس لاوقا و یوبن ثتیداحا.

gy ید‎ ys yal. 

 4. هیسراف تایبا.

The dictionaries and farhangs he made use of in his 
interpretation are these by : 

 )( حارسلاز )2( ‏LS نامزز )لک
RAS;5( تاغللا ‏( ;+ sols(4) یرینم میهاربا ‏ 

 ‏(6)(٠.«.دال نبا) یودال ‏ale يش ءالصفلا دّیومز )7( یگتهرف
and others.یریگناهج ز (8) روس ناخریش دناوفلا #30(; ‏ 

There seem to be many lacunas, only one heading 
being found in the whole copy, that of the third book, 
on fol. ۰ : 

 ‏Beginning : مدا ملاع ملاع هک ‏sic) !) یملع ساپس

 5 یمظع وا میلعت زا تسا فورح اهّلک ءامسال.
No date. 

Ff. 73, ll. 15-18; Nasta'lik, written by different hands ; size, 
72 in. by 43 in. (WALKER 50.] 

Nn 

POETRY, 545 

we learn (just as from the preface of the printed edi- 
tion) that this version was dedicated to the Marguis 
Wellesley, Governor-General of India. 

Ff. 204, 11.13; Nasta'lik; size, g3in. by 5} in. 
(Bor. 746.] 

719 

 ‏Sharh-i-Gulistin (ناتسلک ¢ رش)
The oldest Arabic commentary on Sa‘di’s Gulistân, 

composed by Ya‘kub bin Sayyid ‘Ali, who died a. H. 1 
—A.D.1524,1525; comp. H. Khalfav. p. 230; Rieu ii. 

 ‏iğ 606,etc.etc. It begins: ee میحرلا نمحزرلا هللا مسد

 ‏Bie نیعمجا =? و هلا و دمعم اندیس یلع هللا
wallاّبل) ابدوالا باداب هدابع با ‏ (readامب مهنّیز و ‏ 

 ‏a مهفتو 5 ‏(read LSU) اماکلل مکح نم هیلع مهعلطا.
The Persian text is written in red ink. Book I 

begins on fol. 132; Tl on fol. 35>; III on fol. 612; IV 
on fol. 79%; Von fol. 83>; VI on fol. 992; VII on fol. 
103»; VIII on fol. 1184. The commentary concludes 
on fol. 1314; ff. 131 and 1324 are left blank; on fol. 
132) (being upside down) a part of fol. 1209 is repeated. 
No date. 

Ff, 132, ll. 20-31; Naskhi, written by different hands; size, 
8 in. by 52 in. (SELD. sup. 75.] 

720 
Another copy of the same commentary. 
This copy was made A.H. 1048 —A.D. 1638; the 

Persian text has vowel points throughout, and is 
written in large and distinet characters; the Arabic 
commentary in much smaller ones. Beginning: 

Book I on fol. 614; 11 on fol. r22b; 111 on fol. 160°; 
IV on fol. 1862; Von fol. 1932; VI on fol. 2192; VII 
on fol. 2274; VIII on fol. 253P. 

Ff. 39-277, ll. 11-23; clear and distinct European handwrit- 
ing; size, 8} in. by 6 in. [Marsu. 566.] 

721 

 ‏Sharh-i-Gulistin (ناتسلکح رش)
Surüri's (died A. H. 969) Arabic commentary on the 

Gulistân, composed A.H, 957—A.D. 1550, at Amâsia; 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 606; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 549; 
G. Flügel i. p. 539, ete. Beginning: GW! لل دملل‎ 

 .‎ giesخلا یناعلا و نایبلا ءاملع نم

Occasional notes and glosses on the margin. 6 
by Ulubeg, the last of Ramadan, A.H. 1025 —A.D. 1616, 
October ۰ 

Ff. 129, ll. 23; Turkish handwriting; size, 81 in. by 52 in. 
(CLARKE 13. 

722 

Sharh-i-Gulistan (ناتسلگ حرش)‎ 

Sham'i's well-known Turkish commentary on the 
Gulistân, composed A.H. 977 or 979—A.D. 1569 or 
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729 
The same. 
This copy isin a very precarious state, many leaves 

being damaged. A lacuna after fol. 13. Ff. 123-141 
are turned upside down. The first page supplied later. 
Dated the 14th of Rabi‘-alakhar, a. ۰ 9 D. 1566, 
October 29. 

Ff. 142, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 72 in. by 4 in. 
[Marsn. 76.] 

730 
The same. 
This copy was finished in Samarkand A.H. 983= 

A.D. Die 576. Its first owner was Tahir the gold- 

smith .(رگرز رد رهاط)‎ The first six verses of the first bâb 
in Graf's edition (pp. rv and ra) are added here to the 
preface. 

Ff. 129, 2 coll., each Il. 15 ; the first two pages richly adorned; 
frontispiece, margin, and text with gold: Denen the single 
columns framed with gold stripes; size, 73 in. by 5 in. 

(ELLror 28.] 

731 
The same. 
Many additions on the margin. The first leaves 

covered with interlinear explanations in Turkish. No 
date. This copy came into Laud’s library in 1633. 

Ff. 153, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 6Zin. by 42 in. 
[Laup 57. 

732 
The same. 

No date. This copy came into Laud’s library in 1637. 

Margin-column, ff. 2-163, and centre-columu, ff. 155 v-163, 
N.ız; Nasta'lik; ‘richly illuminated throughout; size, 104 in. by 
6Lin. ” [Laub 241.) 

733 
The same. 
This copy is dated in the beginning of Shawwal, A. ۰ 

1059=A. D. 1649, October. On fol. 1 is the following 
note: ‘This MS. belonged to the celebrated traveller, 
the chevalier Chardin, 1795. Wm. Ouseley.’ 

Ff. 1-114, 2 coll,, each Il. 8; Nasta‘lik ; size, 7} in. by 43 in. 
(OUSELEY 110.[ 

734 
The same. 
This copy begins: JI vi ناجر ادناهج‎ ele: 

Copied in the reign of the emperor ‘Alamgir. 

Ff. 158, 2 coll., each ll. 12-13 ; inelegant Nasta'lik ; size, و‎ in. 
by ğin. (Bopr. 526.) 

735 
The same. 
The same beginning of the first bab here as'in Elliot 

28. The concluding verse at the end: 

is not ali in the fie copies, and seems to have been 
added by the copyist. It is written by “Abd-alwâhid 
of Mashhad, but not dated. On the first leaf the 
following entry is, found from A,H. 1205=A.D. 1790, 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 547 

725 
a=هل مو رم 1 ‏ 

Khiyaban-i-Gulistan çın Ge): 

Another Persian commentary on the Gulistân, com- 
posed by Siraj-aldin ‘Alikhan Arzü, the famous author 
of the Majma'-alnafâ'is, who was born A.H, 1101-۸۰ 
1690, and died A.H. 1169 ۸:۲۰ 1756; comp. A. Spren- 
ger, Catal., pp. 133 and 551. 

Beginning: تسیئاریپ نمچ دمح نم ناتسلگ ن‎ bus 

mele ir لک او تسار اراک‎ 

The author's name occurs on fol. 22, 1, 11, and in the 
colophon. He quotes in the preface Mir Nur-allah 
.Ahrâri's and Mulla Sa'd Tinawi’s commentaries (fol. 2b, 
ll. 7 and 8, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 550). Copied 
by Kutb-aldin at “AZimâbâd in the sepulchre of Mir 
Ashraf, at the request of Mirzâ Ahmad ‘Alisahib, and 
finished the 17th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1239=A. ۰ 
1823, November 21. 

Ff. 137, ll. 15; large and clear Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 64 in. 
(OusELEY App. 118.[ 

726 

Sharh-i-Abyât-i-Gulistân ناتسلگ)‎ ela! (حرش‎ 
An anonymous Arabic commentary on the Kurân 

verses and other Arabic baits which occur in the 

Gulistân, ادیحوت و هادم‎ Sol نل‎ ae 

 ‎ةولص و هاژالا :دحو اک ‎ deريخ (‎ iاولمعا هلوق هافطصا
 ‎ oleدواد ‎ seeخلا

Copied A.H. 1022—A.D. 1613. 

Beginning : 

Ff. 1-21, 11. 1و ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 52 in. 
(Sare 41.] 

727 
Büstân. 
Another copy of Sa‘di’s Büstân, collated throughout. 

Copied by Nu'mân bin Shams-aldin Muhammad, and 
finished A.H. 923, end of Safar=a.p. 1517, March. 
On the first page are several seals of former possessors. 
On the last two pages some poetry of Sa‘di is written 
by a more modern hand, beginning : 

 یرگنب قیقعت ‏fun رگآ سفن یا

 ۍرگناوت رب ینک رایتخا یشیورد

one of the Persian kaşidas, see Ouseley 64, fol. 44, 1. 4.‏ 

Ff. 68, 4 coll., each 11, 16; Nasta'lik; size, 103 in. by 72 in. 
(OuseLEy 291. 

728 
The same. 
This copy was finished at Sabzwâr in the month of 

Shawwal, A.H. 936—A.D. 1530, June. On fol. 28gb 
a ghazal of Sa‘di is written, beginning : 

 ‏erer ر ‏Sie نوح م اکب لد یا

 :دیمرآ حون وچ ‏ie رازه یدرد

Ff. 143-287, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, zin. by 
42 ۰ (OUSELEY 125. 



550 

173 contain some fragments of the same Büstân, written 
by another much more careless hand, viz. ff. 130-135 
corresponding to ff. 75-80, and ff. 136-173 correspond- 
ing to ff. 67-104, so that ff. 75-80 are twice repeated 
in this appendix. Most of the Persian words in the 
first sixty leaves are accompanied with an interlinear 
Latin paraphrase, written with pencil. No date. 

Ff. 173, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik, written by a European 
hand; size, 13 in. by 82 in, (MARSH. 447.] 

741 
The same. 
Various readings and short glosses occasionally on 

the margin. No date. 

Ff. 144, 2 coll., each ll. 15; very inelegantly and irregularly 
written by different hands, for the greater part in Nasta‘lik; 
size, 9} in. by 54 in. (Bop. 267.] 

742 
The same. 
This copy is incomplete at the beginning ; 

with the ninth bait of Graf’s edition: د"‎ 

 شیوخز دشابن یضار شيوخ رگو
Fol. 12> must be read before 124, The margins are 

covered with glosses and additions. No date. The 
copyist was Muhammad Salih, 

it opens 

Ff. 128, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta‘lik ; size, و‎ in. by 42 in. 
) 0088727 App. 155.] 

743 

Khulâşa-i-Büstân ناتسوب)‎ sos). 
Short extracts from the Bustin, styled the ‘ quint- 

essence of the Büstân, made by Shah Kasim-i-Anwar, 
who died A. H.837=A.D. 1433,1434 ز‎ comp. A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 532, and Rieu ii. p. 635 sg. The extracts 

begin with the usual initial bait: J! دنوادخ مانبر‎ and 

most of them are single incoherent verses, collected 
under different divisions. This copy is dated the end 
of Rabi‘-alakhar, A.H. 979=A.D. 1571, September 20 
(probably a mistake for ھ‎ H. 990, as all the other parts 
of the same MS. are copied in that year), at Shiraz, 
which is styled here قسفلا راد‎ ! 

Ff. 287-298», 2 centre-columns, each ll. ro, and a third on the 
margin, ll. 24; Nasta'lik; illuminated headings ; size, 10 in. by 
52 in. (Error 239.] 

744 

Another copy of the same extracts. 
Another copy of the same ‘ quintessence of the Büs- 

tin,’ not dated. The transcriber was Mir Jalmah ریم)‎ 

sels), who made this copy at Bukhara. 

Ff. 21, 2 coll., each ll. ır; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 9} in. by 6 in. [FRasER 77.] 

745 
Sharh-i-Büstân ناتسوب حرش)‎ 

Sham‘i’s well-known Turkish commentary on the 

Bastin, beginning: لوا دع یب یانث و‎ t= یب دمح‎ 
Nn2 
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 1791: مودخم ‏ESS یلعم ناشیلاع لام زا باتک نیا

 ۲۳۰۰ یناهفصا ربکا یلعاج,
Ff. 158, 2 coll., each İl. 14; small illuminated frontispiece, 

the columns with small gold borders; Nasta'lik; size, Gin. by 

gin. (Error 30.) 

736 
The same. 
Another modern copy, dated the second of Dhü- 

alhijjah, A.H. 1218—A.D. 1804, March 14, by Pir ‘Ali, 

and beginning like Bodl. 526: Jİ ناچ رادناهج مانبر‎ 
instead of the more usual one” ےلا دنوادخ‎ cle 

The first bab begins as in Elliot ~ 28 and 30. From 
fol. 144 to the end all the headings are omitted. 

Ff. 171, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; worm-eaten in several places; size, 
82 in. by 6zin. [Etxior 27.) 

737 
The same. 
This copy is not dated. The transcriber was Mir 

‘Ali. Lacunas after fol. 25 (corresponding to Graf’s 
edition, p. ar, last line, to ao, 1. 7), fol. 66 (twenty-five 
verses, corresponding to p. r.4, last line, to p, rir, 1. 4, 
in Graf), and fol. 98 (thirty-one verses, corresponding 
to p. r.o, 1.8, to p.~.4, 1. 4,in Graf). The right order 
of ff. 72-77 is: 72, 75, 76, 74, 73,77. Fol. 100 must 
be put before fol. ۰ 

Ff. 143, 2 coll., each 11: 15; a very sumptuous MS,, the first 
two pages of which are ornamented as richly as possible, illumi- 
nated and embellished by arabesques in gold and other colours ; 
all the other pages are sprinkled with gold, and each column 
framed with gold stripes; on the margin likewise are arabesques 
and flowers; the paper is of different colours, the beginning of 
each bab and story is marked by a beautiful heading in red, blue, 
and gold; splendid binding, red and gold; small, but very clear 
Nasta'lik ; size, 9} in. by 53 in. [Exxior 25. 

738 
The same. 
No date. The beginning of the first bab is the same 

as in Elliot 27, 28, and 30. 

Ff. 202, 2 coll., each ll. 11; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece, the first two pages ornamented, the single lines framed 
with gold ; each column surrounded by gold stripes ; pictures on 
ff. 15, 29, 43°, 44%, 912, 92%, 1315, and 132"; size, 7} in. by 42in. 

[Ettior 29. 

739 
The same. 
No date. Beginning as in Bodl. 526 and Elliot 27: 

 .‎ pleخلأ رادناهچ

Ff. 148, 2 coll., each ll. 14; large Nastalik; many water- 
spots ; size, Sin. by 52 in. [WALKER 51. ] 

740 
The same. 

The complete text of the Büstân concludes on fol. 
125۳ Çİ (ناتسوب ةغسنلا هذم باشولا كلما نوعب تت‎ : 
ff. 126—1299 are left blank; on fol. دوا ٥‎ the four initial 
baits of the poem are translated into Latin, and ff. وو‎ 
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Beginning: 

 ‎دوجو راو د ور نسو ود
Not dated; with ornaments at the beginning and 

end. Paper, however, and handwriting are identical 
with Ouseley 140, which is dated a. H. 865, end of 
Safar = A.D. 1460, December, by Mahmüd Parbüdâki 
at Shiraz. 

Ff. 12, ll. 10; Nasta'lik; size, 63in. by 22 in. 
(OusELEY 141. 

750 
Two mathnawis by Sultan Walad. 
 ‎ on fol. rb, a poem composed as aیدلو یونثمر .1

kind of commer on Jalâl-aldin Rümi's mathnawi, 
by his son Shaikh Bahâ-aldin Ahmad (died a. 1۲۰ 712— 
A.D. 1312, 1313), commonly called Sultân Walad. It 
was completed A, H. 690=A.D. 1291, comp. the last bait 
but seven on fol. 112۳ : 

 رای دون و دصشش رد دوب - ‏Vi gle نایب نیا

 ‏:Beginning of the Pe in prose, on fol. rb ببس

 ‏a هک دوب نآ یدحا رارسا نایب رد یدلو یونشم یان
— Beginning of the a on fol, 2%: 

 اقب و انف ملاع دجوم - ادخرماب منکیم ادتبا
comp. x Sprenger, Catal., p. 587.‏ 

 ‎ b, on fol. 113, another poem by the sameهمان .2
author, treating of the same mystical subjects as the 
preceding one, “but quite different from that, (in most 
of our European catalogues both are mixed together, as 
though they were identical.) It is styled Rabâbnâma, 
or the book of the guitar, and arranged in the same 
manner as the .یدلو یونتم‎ 

Beginning of the preface in prose, on fol. 113): ببس‎ 

 ‏sae Sil راونا رب رارساو یونعم یونثم نیا فیلأت

Jel; :١ oeلد ‏ wy!اعدتسا داقتعا قیرطب فیعض ‏ 

 هک درک ‏ee ‏i) Oe هجاوخ همان یهلا نزو رد
ele 2111هدومرف اشنا ‏ sor21 ‏ 

Beginning of the oe on fol. 1149:‏ 

 بابر ‏Gb و هلانزا دیونشب
oe SNSباب ‏ 

comp. J. Aumer, p. 19; W. Pertsch, p. 98; Rieu ii.‏ 
p. 585, and iil. p. 1085; Hammer, Wiener Jahrbiicher,‏ 
Band 46, Anzeigebl. p. 3 s4g. This copy is dated the‏ 
first of Ramadan, A.H. 1024=A.D. 1615, September 24.‏ 

Ff. 216, 4 coll., each Il. 23; Nasta ‘lik; many pages a little 
injured; size, د هپ‎ in. by 72 in. (WALKER 97.] 

751 

Selections from Humam’s Diwan. 

Ghazals of Humâm, who is, no doubt, identical with 
Humâm-aldin of Tabriz, Nasir-aldin Tüâsi's pupil, who 
died at Tabriz, A.H. 713 or 714 = A.D. 1313 or 13145 
comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 17, No. 58, and Butkhana, 
No. 73. 

551 CATALOGUE OF 

 ‏AL LT راونا یناکم نوک ناتسوب ‏SİNİ وذ عناص

Al .نشور‎ 
Book I begins on fol. 18b; IL on fol. 105%; 111 on 

fol. 1522 : IV on fol. 187); V on fol. 234%; VI on fol. 
2553; VIL on fol. 273P; ۷111 on fol. 31gb; IX on fol. 
343°; X on fol. 3782. The Persian text is marked by 
a red line above. Copied in the month Rabi'-alâkhar, 
A.H. 10017 A.D. 1593, January, and received into 
Laud’s library in 1633. 

Ff. 389, ll. 17; very clear and legible Turkish handwriting 
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 8 in. by 5 in. {Laup 69. i. 

746 

Lughât-i-Büstân .(یدعس ش ناتسوب تاغل)‎ 

A short Persian-Turkish”glossary in alphabetical 
order, explaining those difficult Arabic and Persian 
words which occur in Sa‘di’s Büstân, in Turkish. 

Beginning : 

No date. 

Ff. 262-281, ll. ون‎ Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 43 in. 
(Bont. 479.] 

747 

Khabithât-i-Sa'di یدعس تاثیبخ)‎ 
A small collection of obscene poems by Sa'di, comp. 

Ouseley ۲1, fol. 3318. 
Beginning : 

 ‎ردنآ رطاخ (‎ SASتشاد ییوم
No date. 

Ff. 19-22, ll. 14-18, and margin; Nasta'lik ; size, 11 in. by 
7 3 in. [OUSELEY 387.] 

748 
Pandnâma همان)‎ 343). 
Another copy of the pretended Pandnama by Sa‘di. 

Beginning : 

 ‎وم ایا متسه هک - ام لاحرب یاشخل هب امیرک
No date. 

Ff. 83-99, ll. 7; careless and irregular Nasta'lik ; size, 4} in. 
by 37 in. (FRASER 249.] 

749 

 ‏Rubatiyyat-i-Afdal Kashi (یشاکل صفا هجاوخ تایعابر).
A collection of rubâ'is by the famous ruba‘i-writer, 

Khwâjah or Baba Afdal-aldin Muhammad Kashi, who 
flourished in the second half of the seventh century of 
the Hijrah, was the uncle of Khwâjah Nasir-aldin Tüsi 
(who died A.H. 672=A.D. 1273, 1274), and died, ac- 
cording to Taki Kashi, A.H. 707 = A.D. 1307, 1308 ; 
comp. A. Sprenger, Catal, p. 17, No. 54, and Rieu 7 
pp. 739 and 829—831. See also Atashkada, Ouseley 
Add. 183, fol. 140%, No. 553; Walih’s Riyâd-alshu'arâ, 
Elliot Coll. 402, fol. 20>; and the Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 
Elliot 395, fol. 212, No. 27. 
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Ghazals, on fol. 682. Beginning: ot 

 ‎یگدنامردب یا ‎ slyهمه هاوخردع تست همه

Rubâ'is, on fol. 1463, Beginning: 

 ‎تخاوتب ار دوخ ناکتسکش تفطل زا
Ff. 1-154, 2 coll., each Il. 15, and a third on the margin, ll. 26; 

Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece, the first two pages splendidly 
adorned ; size, 10} in. by 6 in, (ErLror 82.] 

754 

Ghurrat-alkamal لامکلا)‎ x2). 
The third diwan of Amir Khusrau, which contains 

the poems of maturity; it was completed, according to 
fol. 397%, A.H. 702 =A. D. 1302, 1303 (according to Rieu,” 
A.H. 693). 

Contents : 
Preface, on fol. 1, in which the author gives ve- 

markable and important notices on the earlier Persian 
literature, including that of India, and on his own life 

and literary activity; see fol. 39>: Jl SAS رد‎ 

 'نتشکروهشم و نيطالس و كولم اب نتسویپ و شیوخ
özeةچابيد زا ناسنا لامکلا ‏ Beginning of this preface:‏ 

 ‏Aİ ناوید علطم هک تسا عرتخم دمح,
Kaşidas, without alphabetical order, on fol. 54, each‏ 

preceded by a distich, not corresponding with the rhyme‏ 
of the poem itself (compare on these links of the chain,‏ 
or ‘ Silsilah,’ which fasten together, as it were, the single‏ 

 ‏poems of the diwân, and are usually styled here تبد
because they are written in red ink on the first‏ ,>> 

oe 1 :۳ 3 ‏ 
pages, Rieu's remarks, ii. p. 609). Beginning of the‏ 
first introductory distich :‏ 

 ‏IEE وذ دیحوت نشور ‏CLT نوچ
 لامکلا ةرغ نیا علطمز خر دومنب

AL the following distichs of this class rhyme of course‏ 
in Ji; see, for instance, fol. 624, 1. 2, ff. 69%, 762, ete.‏ 

Beginning of the first kasidah itself :‏ 

 دیوک ادخ دیحوت دن نیسم كاخ ‏YA وچ
 درون اف ار سدقم یناذ ‏SN ‏F ۳ ale a حس

Tarji'ât, on fol. 16ob. Beginning :‏ 

 بلط ناناج یوس هرو زيخ هدنام ‏le لد یا

 بلط نامرد ‏nh (!) درد ‏Jel سفن زو

 ‏:Kit‘as, on fol. 7 2۲, Beginning و

 ملا یکیره مسانش لقع زا نم هک دیوگ هکره
 ‏Each kitah is preceded by a distich, rhyming in لا

on fol. 193°,جزه ‏ A mathnawi in the metre of‏ 

‘the song of victory,’ a poem in praiseهمان ےتفر ‏ entitled‏ 

of the first campaigns of Sultan Firüzshâh, who ascended 
the throne in A.H. 689=A.D. 1290, see fol. 196, ۰ 

 ‏JE یزوریف اب تشاچ هاگب
ey;لاس هن و دات و دصشش ‏ 

Beginning : 1‏ 

 زاغآ مدرک ‏ale مان رب نخس
 ران دنک تلود رد ناغاش رب هک

POETRY. 558 

Beginning:‏ 

 منکچ ناتسوبب دیاب وت یور وچ ارم
 ‏he ناوغرا یور ما وت تر بس ور

Copied A.H. 839—A.D. 1435, 1436.‏ 

Margin-column, ff. 440°-444, ll. 24; Nasta'lik. 
(Error 121.] 
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 ‏Dastürnâma (همان روتسد).

A mathnawi on morals, by Hakim Na'im-aldin bin 
Jamal-aldin Nizâri of Kuhistân, who died A, H. 720 or 
/21—A.D. 1320 or 1321; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 18, No. 64, and p. 524; Rieu ii. p.869; Cat. des MSS. 
et Xyll., p. 365; Butkhâna, No. 71. 

Beginning : 

This beautiful copy, adorned with ornaments at the 
beginning and end, has the following note in an illu- 

minated frontispiece on the first page: Jb هنازخ مسرد‎ 

 تام عتفلا ودا نامزلا نیقاوخ ذالم ‏GEM هللا

le.هدیا ناخ الم « ناخ ‏ Ulرصنلاب ‏ 

This MS, isin paper, size, and writing identical with‏ 
Ouseley 141 and 140, both of which have been‏ 
copied by Shaikh Mahmüd Parbüdâki, A. ır. 865, end of‏ 
Safar= A.D. 1460, December, at Shirâz.‏ 

Ff. 62, ll. ro; Nasta'lik; size, 62 in. by 32 in. 

(OUSELEY 131. 

Amir Khusrau (Nos. 753-779). 
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Wasat-alhayât تايلل)‎ ka). 
The second diwân of Yamin-aldin Abü-alhasan Amir 

Khusrau, who was born in Patiyâli, A. rr. 651—A.D. 
1253, and died A.H. 725—A.D.1325; comp. Rieu i. 
P. 240, and il. p. 609 sq.; Elliot, History of India, iii, 
PP. 524-566; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 465 sq.; Ouse- 
ley, Notices of Persian Poets, pp.148—163 ; G. Fliigel i. 
Pp. 542; Cat. des MSS. et Xyll., p. 350; Butkhâna, 
No. 30, ete. ete. 

This collection contains all the poems written by 
Amir Khusrau in middle life; comp. A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 467, where some extracts from the preface 
are given. 

Contents : 
Preface, on fol. 1». Beginning as in Rieu ii. p. 613, 

and Sprenger: ناعفصلا‎ şı ترطس دق کلا‎ gre) 
Al .ءاقبلا ةطساو اهتلعجو‎ 

Kasidas, without any order, on fol. 78. 
as in Sprenger: 

 خلآ نیلاعلا ټر هللا نابز رب تل تب
Tarji'bands and kit'as, on fol. 54b. Beginning :‏ 

 درک زاورپ شتیار یامه نوج

Seدرک زاب لرغط زیرنوخ رد ‏ 

Beginning 
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Contents : 

Preface, on fol. 238b, in which the poet enumerates 
his four well-known diwâns, رغصلا‎ das? (not found in 
the Bodleian Collections), Lil طسو, لامکلا‎ 558, and 
A283 sf), and brings them _into comparison with the 
four elements yü, وه‎ ۳ and Uae Beginning : 

al She رب ریرعت رد نآ شن‎ öl .یدمح‎ 

> Kaşidas, on fol. 24ob, each preceded by an intro- 
ductory distich rhyming in ني‎ (except a few blanks in 
the last pages); the first headed by a rubâ'i of the same 
rhyme, beginning : 

 ‎نیا نم عبط ضیفز هیقن تسا هیقب
 ‎عئابط نوچ هک ‎ Ket OMI؛نیتم و تسا

The first kasidah itself opens thus: 

we: هک ناک‎ 
 (‎ 58ساب و ریش ‎ (5S)رادناهج |

Mi on fol. 272 یبطق)‎ mae ete.), 
and kit'as. Beginning: 

 ‎ pe aےا
There is also found occasionally such a distich rhym- 

ing in ,ني‎ for instance, on fol. 275P. 

Ghazals, on fol. 290%, likewise preceded by a distich 
rhyming in ني‎ . Beginning: 

 ‎مدرم ین وت كردم كلف ین - مجناو :دیرفآ رهپس یا

Rubi is, on fol. 323P, with a similar initial distich, 
Beginning : 

 ‎مل نهک خرچ هن تخاس هک یدحا عناص
Dated the roth of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1008 — 

A.D. 1599, NO 28; see the ni دش ما‎ 

thes ee eee: یدامج مهد خیر‎ 

Ff. 238-335, 2 coll., each ll. 15, and a third on the margin, 
ll, 26; illuminated frontispiece, splendid ornaments on the first 
two pages; Nasta'lik; size, 10} in. by 6 in. {Exuror 82.] 

 ‏ae هبنش حس رور یوسوم
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Nihâyat-alkamâl (لامکلا ةباهن)‎ 
The fifth diwân of Amir Khusrau, containing the 

poems of the last years of his life, see Rieu ii. p. 613. 
Contents : 
A short preface, on fol. 155). 

on ءارعشلا بهو یذلا‎ cyl. 

Kasidas, without any order, on fol. 1574. Beginning د‎ 

 ‎ادیب ناهج شرماز دش کا یراگدرک نآ ساپس

 ‎ما هدید زا ناهن ‎ ieادیپ ناهن ممشچ ردو

Tarji'bands, on fol. 1809, Beginning: 

al دش تالفاو مجنا رادیب هک نیا تسا‎ ٢ 
Mathnawis and kit'as, on fol. 184b. Beginning: 

2 yuz ام ناجز رکش دص‎ 

Ghazals, on fol. 191; and a series of rubâ'is, on 
ff. 235°~237% Beginning: 

Beginning : هللا 
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comp. Rieu ii. p.611, where the title appears as حاتفم‎ 
za, ‘the key of victories, and Elliot, History of 

India, iii. pp. 536-544. 
Other mathnawiyyat, on fol. 2162. 

the first : 
 متشون لد ‏uy فرح ره - متشرس ورد ناج هک همان نیا

The fathnâma, as well as this series of mathnawis,‏ 

is preceded by the introductory distich or خرس‎ Gu» (in 
Elliot 79 even the smaller subdivisions of them). 

Ghazals, on fol. 239%. Beginning: 

 ار
 یک لامک فال ار لقع وت تفص اب

Rubâ'is, on fol. 346b. Beginning:‏ 

 ربکا مدرک دنوادخ تسیکاپ

ureرشب لقعو شناد لایخز ‏ 
 ‏Both parts preceded by the خرس امي.

Beginning of 

 تر

Ff. 397, 2 coll., each 11, ۲7 و‎ careless Nasta'lik; the original 
leaves are put into a modern margin ; no illuminated frontispiece 
nor any other ornament, except gilt edges and a splendid binding 
in red and gold; size, gin. by 52 in. ] 1۳1110۲ 78.] 

755 
Another copy of the same third diwan of Amir 

Khusrau. 
This very beautiful and splendid copy fairly agrees 

with Elliot 78. 
Contents : 
The author’s preface, on fol. 1». 
Kasidas, on fol. 632, incomplete at the beginning 

(in consequence of a blank on fol. 62»). The first bait, 
on fol, 63°, is the eighth of the first poem, Jİ تسا‎ Jl. 

The two خرس‎ Cx» on ff. 120% and 120) are trans- 
posed (when compared with Elliot 78, ff. 107> and 
1089); likewise ff. 134, 1. g-137°, last line, and 1388, 
1 1-140b, 1.8 (when compared with Elliot 78, ff. 1214, 
1. 1—1269, 1. ro), ff. 1455, 1. 10—146b, 1. 3, and 146b, 
1 6-1 1. 1. 

Ff, 1524, 1. 2-152», 1. 4, are missing in Elliot ۰ 
Tarji'ât, on fol. 1792. 
Kit‘as, on fol. 9۰ 
Fathnâma and the other mathnawis, on fol. 218». 
Ghazals, on fol. 276» (the order a little different from 

that in Elliot 78). 
Rubâ'is, on fol. 343». 
The beginning of all subdivisions the same as in 

Elliot 78. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 390, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; the original leaves are 
put intoa modern mar, gin of different colours ; : the first two pages 
sumptuously ornamented ; ; illuminated frontispieces and headings 
on ff. 1, 218۳و‎ 276", and 343P; binding red and gold, gilt edges; 
size, 112 in. by 7} in. “ [ELLIO 79.) 

756 
Bakiyya-i-nakiyyah (s2a sia). 
The fourth diwan of Amir Khusrau, containing the 

author’s poems of old age (Sprenger calls it a2 قر‎ 
and Cat. des, MSS. et XyIl, p. 351, £285 و‎ 424 OLS). 
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kaşidah of the second diwân, Elliot 82, fol. ya: دمح‎ 

eal 31), and the fourth the initial ghazal in the same 

second diwân, Elliot 82, fol. 682, 

alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 6»: 

\) yu asl Ss) نآ نو عقرب‎ b یا‎ 

Ye نیا نزب یبآ منک ادوس رک هدید یا‎ 
Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 36ob, the latter beginning 

(like those in the fourth diwân) on fol. 3672: 

 ‎نهک خرچ هن تخاس هک یدحا عناص 2
Dated by Mun'im-aldin alauhadi, A.H. 898 = A. ۰ 

1492, 1493. 
Ff. 377, 2 coll., each ll. 15; very distinct Nasta'lik ; the first 

two pages richly adorned; the last baits of every ghazal written 
partly in blue, partly in gold; the columns framed with small gold 
stripes ; size, 9} in. by 53 in. (ErLror 80.] 

Beginning of the first 

760 
A third selection from the same diwans. 
This selection contains : 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, except the first five, 
on fol. rb. Beginning the same as in the third diwân, 
Elliot 78, fol. 239%, and 79, fol. 276»: 

 لا ام لايخز یا
comp. Rieu ii. p. 610, and J. Aumer, p. ۰‏ 

Kit'as and rubâ'is (there is no heading), on fol. 328%. 
 ‏Beginning : و 2

a iLملا تشذگ , ناتسلل رد ‏ 
Not dated; it seems to have been written in the 

tenth century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 357, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, gS in. by 7 in. [OUSELEY 250.) 

761 

A fourth selection from the same diwâns. 
This collection, smaller than the preceding ones, 

contains : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1?. Beginning: 

 ‎اهناج رد هنخر وت ةزم زا یا
 ‎اهنامرد یایمیک وت درد یاو

corresponding to Elliot 80, fol. 109, 1. 3. 
Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 218. Beginning: 

er. 
comp. Elliot 80, fol. 366», 1. ۰ 

The transcriber was Muhammad Hasan alhusaini, 
the date is missing, see the conclusion of this copy on 

 ‏.fol 2214: ررد دیماجنا مامتخا نسعب و دیسر مامتاب

eeeجنس ‏ osملک گنج و تب ‏ 
 رد هدهشم رطع هدقرم رون ‏Gyles ورسخ ریما یونعم

 ‏sold هک یرادتقا كلف رادم نودرگر ادمان باون ةناخباتک
 ‏hey الس تره اس و ضرا اک لل د ددع
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 سک همه یاس راکوتز یا
 سیو یزاس راک وت ار سک همه

 ‏:Conelusion of this diwân لامکلا تیاهن دش مامت
 یولهد ورسخ ريما ترضح فيثصت.

Ff. 155-237, 2 coll., each 11.15, and a third on the margin,‏ 
Il. 26; Nastalik; illuminated frontispiece, the first two pages 
richly adorned و‎ size, 10} in. by 6 in. [Exxior 82. 

758 

A selection of Amir Khusrau’s minor poems from his 
different diwans, in four volumes. 

This splendid selection contains : 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, except the first two 
poems, on fol. ۰ 

Beginning of the initial ghazal agreeing with that of 
the second diwân: .لا منار دمح‎ 

Beginning of the ~first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 3°: 

 ‎ aeهامو دیشروخ شدرل تخانش ۳

 ‎ر هاکباوخ دوخ نتفخ یارب دیوج

Kit'as, on fol. 494». Beginning: 1 
 ‎ار قح مسانش لقع زا نم هک دیوک هک ره

 ‎دشاب درخ یب ‎ pyدنبم لقع تفص یو

comp. Elliot 78, fol. ۰ 
Rubâ'is, on fol. هم‎ Beginning : 

 رشب لقعو شناد لایخز نوريب
eomp. Elliot 78, fol. 346b.‏ 

Mufradât, on fol. 5099. Beginning:‏ 

 یبای ‏be باتک نیزا هک یماوخ
 رادیم ‏GAS el نادب مشچ زا

Copied a. H. 860—A.D. 1456, at the court of Mirzâ‏ 
Shah Mahmüd (the great-grandson of Shahrukh); see‏ 
the colophon: =‏ 

 ورسخ هک ینعم تسدلگ نینچ

 اداب هک ملاع ورسخ رماب

 9 تر د نوح تچ تیک

 شربرح رب یهایس ‏ol درک مقر
 رعاش مان زا نآ ‏Se بلط

 *"شریخا فرح وزا رکفب یلو

See similar selections in Rieu ii. p. 614 sg. 

Ff. 510, 2 coll., each 11.17; excellent Nasta'lik ; a vignette in 
blue, gold, and other colours, on fol. 19 ; ff. ıb and 2 beautifully 
adorned ; illuminations throughout ; size, grlin. by 6! in. 

[FRASER 65-68.] 

759 
Another selection from Khusrau’s diwâns. 

This selection contains : 

Ghazals, on fol. 1, in alphabetical order, except the 
first twelve poems, the first of which is the initial 
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764 
The same. 
This selection of ghazals (arranged alphabetically) 

begins like the preceding one : e Jus; .یا‎ 
No date. 

Ff. 50-102, 2 coll., each ll. 11; Nastalik; size, 63 in. by 43 in, 
[Sane 25. 

765 

Beginning : a Jus; .یا‎ 
The same. 
A very small selection. 
No date. 

Ff. 25-34”, د‎ coll., each Il. 12; Nasta‘lik; size, 7} in. by 42 in. 
{Exuior 167.] 

766 

Khamsa-i-Amir Khusrau ورسخ ریما)‎ b>). 
Contents : 
1. Centre-columns : 
 ‎ , the rising of the lights, composedراونالا .1

A. H. 698 XD. 1298, 1299, on fol. 2. Beginning: 

 ‎میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسب - <‎ bتسسدق (‎ dlمیدق

 ,‎ the loves of Khusrau and Shirinورسخ و نیرپش, .2

composed A.H. 698, on fol. 83. Beginning: 

 یامنب هار منيقي جارعمب - یاشکب مشچ ار ملد ادنوادخ
the loves of Laila and Majnin,و نونچمر ‏ dS3. ‏ 

composed A.H. 698, on fol. 177b. Beginning: 

 زادرپ هنیزخ هدش وت زا ‏jas د زار هنیزخ لدب ‏slo یا

۱ 1811; lithographed,1818; Luck- 
now, 1869; see Trübner's Record, No. 65, p. 81. 

II. Margin-column : 
 ‎ Cate, the eight paradises, an imitation ofتشهب ,4

Nizâmi's Haft Paikar, composed A.H. 70O1=A. D. 1301, 
1302, on fol. 2». Beginning: 

 دوجو هاکراک دنويپ شقن - دوج نتازخ :دنیاشک د

 ‎ £231, the mirror of Alexander, composedیردنکسا .5

A.H. 699=A.D. 1299, 1300, on fol. 88>. Beginning د‎ 

 ‎اهاشداپ ناهج ‎ gleتسارت یهاشداپ دبا ات لزا - تسارت

Besides these five famous mathnawis, this copy 
contains two smaller ones, which are not mentioned 
anywhere, viz.: 

the spirit of the lovers, on fol. 203),نيقشاعلا ےور, ‏ 
ten poetical love-letters, intermixed with ghazals, etc.,‏ 
beginning :‏ 

 تسوا 6« ناج هک یادخ مانب

 تسوا یوخ مرک و لک یا

the language of the lovers, on fol.قاشعلا قطنمر ‏ and‏ 
226b, also a collection of ten love-letters, with ghazals,‏ 

ete. The last verses of this mathnawi are found in the‏ 
centre-columns of fol. 240%. It begins:‏ 

 و هغګ اک تحاصفرد ارتابز ‏Saas مان ارام كنآ مانب
Copied A.H. 840=A.D. 1436, 1437 (so it seems at 

least, but only بامنامث‎ is distinetly written). 

Ff. 240, 2 centre-columns, each ll. 20, and د‎ margin-column, 
11. 38; small Nasta'lik, sometimes like Shikasta; three illuminated 
frontispieces on ff. 2», 83”, and 177; illuminated headings on the 
margin of ff. 88», 203”, and 226; the first two pages richly 
adorned ; size, 7? in. by 5 in. (ELLToT 191. 
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pateظفللا ‏ Aمالک نیدب و مترتم هذارت نیدب ‏ 

 شم دک ناسا

 دوب ‏le نترد و ایوگ نمد رد ‏PY ات
 دوب ناطلس ‏ds دشرم تلود یاعد رد

 نورقم تباجا ‏ar تسنومم ابر 15 زا وب هک دیما "
 ‏pet ریقلل ریقفلا اهبتاک ‏gable بر اي سا درک
 ‏yes رتس و هدونذ رفغ ینیسلل نسح

After fol. 88 there is wanting at least one leaf, comp. 

Elliot 80, fol. 2214, last line, and fol. 2229, last line. 

Ff. 221, د‎ coll., each Il. 14; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; illu- 

minated frontispiece ; binding red with gold arabesques, gilt 

edges ; the original leaves are put into a modern margin of various 

colours; size, 10} in. by 63 in. [Exuior 81.] 

762 

Selections from Amir Khusrau’s ghazals. 

This selection contains only ghazals, at the end of 

which thirteen rubâ'is are added. The ghazals are 

arranged alphabetically, except the first four poems. 

Beginning corresponding to the initial ghazal of Elliot 

82, fol. 684, comp. Elliot 80, fol. 3»: 

Jİ دنامردب یا‎ 

The first alphabetical ghazal runs here thus : 

ot!ادج راب زا موشیم نم و دراب ‏ 
useادج رادلدز تقو رن لد مک ‏ 

The two verses on fol. 126%, ll. rand 2, must be 
removed, as they belong to another ghazal, which begins 
on fol. 117», and are repeated on fol. 1284, Il. 2-3. One 
hemistich is omitted on fol. 185°. 

Copied A.H. 839 =A. D. 1435, 1436. 
beautiful gold arabesque. 

At the end a 

Centre-columns, ff. 11-204, ll. 13; a very beautiful frontispiece 

on fol. 1°; ff. 1” and 2" are most splendidly adorned; the headings 
and corners richly illuminated throughout; distinct Nastalik ; 
beautiful binding with flowers; size, 8 in. by 5 in. 

(Error 121.) 

763 
The same. 
Another smaller selection from Amir Khusrau’s 

ghazals, in two sections, arranged alphabetically, ex- 
cept the first poem, which is the same as in Ouseley 
250, etc.: ۳1 Ju; ul. 

The first alphabetical ghazal begins: 

 ‎ارام ور داد تلود هک بر ای نیا تسلابقا هچ

 ‎ناشومارف یوک رد هک ‎ ATا ابيز رای دش
agreeing with Elliot 81, fol. ۰ 

The second section begins, on fol. 829, with the letter 
 :‎ thusد

agreeing with Elliot 81, fol. 45>. There seems to be a 
lacuna after fol. 81. Ff. 58> and gg are rather effaced. 

_ Ff. 58-127, 2 coll. each .لل‎ 11; Nasta'lik; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; size, 7in. by 44 in. (ErLror 135.] 



501 POETRY, 562 

767 770 
The same. The same. 

 ,‎ on fol. 2bباتک, < ‎ , on fol. ıb. Beginning here with 1. ve yراونالا .1

transposition of the two hemistichs : 2. نونج و یلیل‎ OLS, on fol. 576. Dated Mu- 
 .‎ bed PS A.E. ia D. 1579, Marchمسد - میدق كلمب تسا سدق ‎ eliميحرلا

 -‎ Dated Dhüود .‎ i231 ES, on folرد 3 ٠ ‎ (chil, onنونچم و .2
alka'dah (year forgotten) by Ramadân bin Shams- 
aldin Aljâmi. 

 ‎ OLS (must be so read instead ofتشهد تشه .4

the wrong heading راونالا علطمر‎ which belongs to the 

following poem), on fol. 149. 
Dated the 5th of Rabi-alawwal, A.H. 1043 =A. ۰ 

1633, September 9. 

 ‎ WLS (must be so read here insteadراونالا .5

of the wrong heading ,(رکیپ تفه‎ on fol. 197). 
Dated the end of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1063=A. ۰ 

1653, end of February, that is, seventy-six lunar years 
after the copy of the second mathnawi ! 

Ff. 243, 4 coll., each ll. 19; Nasta‘lik, written by various 
hands at very different times; a little worm-eaten ; the original 
leaves are put into another margin ; illuminated frontispiece at 
the beginning of each mathnawi ; two pictures on ff. 1” and 2" و‎ 
size, 11} in. by 72 in. (ErLror 185.] 

711 
The same. 

 ‎مساق ‎ gs, No: 78. The scribe’s name isراونالا .1

7 vw, و‎ > No. 79. 

No. 80.3. تشهب تشهر ‏ 

 : ‎ No. 81. Beginning hereنونج و یلیلو .4

 زاب نخس رد نایمدا رد < زار ‏BE ينکز هد یا

5. Gti ۱ 237, No. 82. 

Six verses, missing at the end, are added by Sir W. 

Ouseley from another ۰ 
None of these volumes bears a date; they seem to 

have been copied in the eleventh century of the Hijrah. 

No. 78, ff. 45; No. 79, ff. 66; No. 80, ff. 55; No. 81, ff. 42; 
No. 82, ff. 73; 2 coll., each ll. 17, and margin; each volume has 
an illuminated frontispiece, and the first two pages of each are 
interlined with gold; size, 72in. by 43 in. [OusELEY 78-82.] 

772 

Three of Amir Khusrau’s great mathnawis. 

 ,‎ gis, on fol. ıb. Dated the 5th of Rajabراونالا .1

A.H. 970=A-D. 1563, February 28, by Mahmüd bin 

Mir Bâbâ Shâhidi. : 

 .‎ on fol. 49». Dated Rajab, A.Hنیریش و ورسخ, .2

970, by Kutb-aldin Muhammad Katib. 

 .‎ on fol. 107». Not datedتشهب تشهر .3

Between the first and second poem on ff. 47> and 

484 there is written a ghazal by Nizam of Astarâbâd, 

rhyming in &, and beginning : 

 ‏Lİ هدیمد ورد تفاطل بآ زک تبل

ote > wed)رب ‏ JYهایس رضخ ‏ 
0 

 ‎ on fol. 85>. After fol. 132 thereنیریش و ورسخر .3

is a lacuna of eight leaves (corresponding to fol. 75%, 
1, r1-fol. 819, 1. 17 in the following copy, Elliot 189). 

 ‎ 22.01, on fol. ۰یردنکسا 4
 5. تشهب تشهر ‏.on fol وو.

This copy was finished at the end of the month Safar, 
A.H. 848 —A.D. 1444, middle of June, by Fadl-allâh 

bin Lutf-allâh al-hafiz ردزا‎ of Sabzwâr. Some headings 
in the text are omitted. 

Ff. 240, 4 coll., each ll.19; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece 
at the beginning of each mathnawi; gilt edges; binding green 
and gold; size, 9} in. by 6 in. (ELL1or 188.[ 

768 
The same. 
 .«‎ on fol. 2راونالا علطم, 1

 ‎ 1 38>. One bait is wantingورسخ و نيریش, هد .2

at the beginning of fol. 79%. 
 ‎ on fol. 82. Copied a. ۲, ۰یلیل و نونچمر .3

 on ,(‎ ese LSهمان here called) ‎ 2.57یردنکسا .4
_ fol. iro», Finished the 27th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 

867, at Shiraz. 
 ,‎ on fol. 156%. Copied at Shirazتشهب تشهر .5

A.A. 867, at the beginning of Rajab—a.D. 1463, March. 
The name of the transcriber is effaced. 

Ff. 192, 4 coll., each Il. 25; small Nasta'lik ; the last leaves 
are put into another modern margin ; illuminated frontispiece at 
the beginning of each mathnawi ; pictures on ff. 1°, 24, rg1”, and 
192°; binding red velvet; size, 93 in. by 6Zin. | ELrror 189. 

769 
The same. 

 ‎ on fol. ۰راونالا علطم, .1

 .<‎ on fol. 49ورسخو نيريش, .2

 .(‎ ysis, on fol. 105یلیل و .3

 ‎ on fol. ۰تشهب تشهر .4

 .‎ $51, on fol. 187bیردنکسا :5

A full account of Amir Khusrau’s Khamsah on the 
basis of Daulatshâh's and Shirkhan Lüdi's tadhkiras, 
the Atashkada, Haft Iklim, and Khazâna-i-Amirah 
is written by Sir Gore Ouseley on the fly-leaves, but 
in giving the date of this copy as 920 the learned 
gentleman has made a mistake; it was transcribed, 
according to the colophon on fol. 187%, at the end of 
the Hasht Bahisht, A. ۲۲, goz = A.D. 1496, 1497 نینئا)‎ 

 (‎ 3هنامعست

Ff. 241, 4 coll., each Il. 19; illuminated frontispiece at the 
beginning of each mathnawi; the first two pages richly adorned و‎ 
all the headings written in gold; Nasta‘lik; bound in leather 
with gold ornaments; size, 9} in. by مس‎ (ELLToT 190. 
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Comp. the extracts, in English translation, in Elliot’s 
History of India, vol. ii. ۳۰ 557 8g. 

Ff. 151, 2 coll., each ll. 15; small Nasta lik; the first leaf 
has two frontispieces, and the first two pages are interlined with 
gold; the paper is of various colours; size, 8 in. by 4} in. 

[OusELEY 33.) 

777 
Khidrkhan u Duwal Rani (ینار لود و ناخرضخ)‎ 
Amir Khusraw's love-story of Khidrkhan, the son of 

Sultân *Alâ-aldin Khilji (who reigned from A.H. 695 to 
715), and Duwal Rani, the daughter of the Raja of 
Gujarat, otherwise entitled قيشع‎ or هیقشع ز‎ com- 
posed A.H. 715 = A.D. 1316; comp. Rieu ii. p. 612; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 470; J. Aumer, p. 20; Catal. 
des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 351. See also Elphinstone, 
History of India, p. 395 (fifth edition). Some extracts 
are published, in English translation, in Elliot's History 
of India, vol. ili. p. 544 sq. 

Beginning :‏ 

 دنویپ داد اهلدب ارنابوخ هک - دنوادخ نآ مانب همانرس
Copied in the month Sha'bân, A.H. 1012 —A.D. 1604, 

January. Mounted MS. 

Ff, rot, 2 coll., each ll. 1و‎ : Nasta'lik; size, وهنس‎ by 5 in. 
(OuseLEy App. 128.] 

778 
The same. 
This copy was finished the 27th of Rabi‘-alawwal, 

A.H. 1064=A.D. 1654, February 15. Both on the fly- 
leaf and in the colophon it is styled يقشع‎ . Ff. 1-10 
and 64-72 were supplied later by another hand on 
much whiter paper. After fol. 13 one leaf is missing 
(corresponding to fol. 16», 1]. 1-17, 1. 6, in the following 
copy, Ouseley 145). 

Ff. 153, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik, on different paper; 
worm-eaten throughout; no ornaments ; size, 93 in. by 5? in. 

(ELLror 124. 

779 
The same. 
Not dated; the copy is adorned with several pictures. 

The right order of ff. 46-53 is: 46, 52, 48, 49, 50, 515 

47, 53; and of ff. 134-141: 134, 140, 136, 137, 138, 
139, 135, ۰ 

Ff. 186, 2 coll., each ll, 12; small Nasta‘lik ; size, 53? in. by 
3 in. (OvsELEYy 145. 

780 

Diwân-i-Hasan-i-Dihlawi (gles .(نسح ناويد‎ 
Diwan of Amir Najm-aldin Hasan Sanjari, who died 

A.H. 727—A.D. 1327; also 738 and 745 are given as 
the year of his death. See H. Khalfa iii. p. 275, No. 
5381; Rieu ii. p. 618; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 418; 
Catal. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 356; J. Aumer, 
p. 22, etc. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. rb, Beginning: 

 ميکح رواد ناهجو ناهج مکاح ىا
els ted Gisوتو ‏ mes a‏ 

Ghazals, on fol. 77. Beginning:‏ 

 وت ماعنارتفدرد ام مان - وت مان شقن همان ره رس یا
Arranged alphabetically. 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 563 

Regarding the author, see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 518 ; 
he died ۸۰ H. g21—A.D. 1515. 

Ff. 153, 4 coll., each ll. 18; each poem has an illuminated 
frontispiece, and all the headings are written in blue ink and 
gold; Nasta‘lik ; size, وچ‎ in. by zin. [OusELEY 256.] 

773 

 ‏Kirân-alsa'dain (نيدعسلا نارق).
Amir Khusrau's historical mathnawi, ‘The conjunc- 

tion of the two lucky planets.’ Beginning: 

 ناهچ دنوادخ قیفوتب هک میوگر کش
 ار نش تر رم

It was completed in Ramadan, A. H. 688=A.D. 1289, 
September ; comp. Rieu ii. p. 612. On the margin 
are scattered some explanatory notes. 

According to the subscription this rough copy (هدوسم)‎ 
was finished the 17th of the rst Jumâdâ, in the thirty- 
fourth year of the reign (مراپچو یس سولج ةنس)‎ We 
suppose this to be the thirty-fourth year of Aurangzib, 
A, H. 1102=A.D. 1691, February 16. 

The work was edited at Lucknow, A.H. 1259 and 
1261 (lithographed). See an account of it by Prof. 
Cowell, in the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, 
1860, vol. xxix. pp. 225-239. Some extracts in 
English translation were given in Elliot’s History of 
India, vol. 111, p. 524 sq. 

Ff. 1-108, 2 coll., each ll. 19; Nastalik; without any orna- 
ment; size, 8} in. by 4} in. ) 068877 14.[ 

774 
The same. 
This copy is dated the 9th of Muharram, A.H. 1169 

—A.D. 1755, Oct. 15, by Muhammad Shafi‘, the son of 
Muhammad Masih. 

Ff. 154, 2 coll., each ll, 13; large Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 
by 4? in. > (OussLEy App. 85.| 

775 
The same. 
This copy is not dated; many explanatory glosses on 

the margin and between the lines; on fol. 631 there is 
wanting at the beginning one bait; comp. Ouseley 14, 
101. 41 

Ff. 182, 2 coll., each ll. 11 (on ff. 116-118 only 6); distinct 
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; binding adorned with beau- 
tiful flowers ; worm-eaten ; size, 8} in. by 5} in. 

[Etxior 198.] 

776 

Nuh Sipihr رېپس)‎ 33). 
Amir Khusrau’s mathnawi, “The nine spheres. Be- 

ginning : 

 ‎همان رس رد منک ارادخ ‎ sloهسک یاهرد هدنب رب هک

, It was composed دنه‎ 718—a.D. 1318; comp. Rieu 
11. p. 612. 

It is not dated, but seems to have been copied in the 
eleventh century of the Hijrah. 
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On ff. 201-203 there are inserted three longer poems 
in homage of the festival of breaking the fast دیع رد)‎ 

al). ‘Beginning of the first; 

 ‎كيکي برط بابسا تسا دیع ‎ Gesخلآ هتشاد
The initial ghazal of Ouseley 122 is found here on 

fol. 1984. 
A mathnawi on fol. 221. Beginning: 

2 

 زورما تفگب شوخ هچ یدرم ریش
aاس ‏ 

 زومآ رقف ییرط کنس زا یراب
Kit'as and rubâ'is, mixed, on fol. 2د٥.‎ Beginning: 

 دندرکیم شون ‏wh برعب یتعامج
 بارخ هدابز ناچ و شوج هدش بارش زا لاد

of Muharram, a. ۰دواط ‏ This copy was finished the‏ 
1033=A.D. 1623, November 22.‏ 

Ff. 241, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 52 in. 
|THURSTON 15.] 

783 
The same. 
This copy is defective both in the middle and at the 

end. After fol. gz there are missing, according to the 
Arabic paging, forty-one leaves. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb. Beginning as in Ouseley 122. 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 38. Beginning: 

Li رب یا‎ 
Mukatta‘at, on fol. 2084, Beginning as in Ouseley 122. 
A mathnawi, on fol. 2114, Beginning: 

 ‏Jİ بیغ یایرد ‏ete هل ‏esl ایت
corresponding to the incomplete poem on fol. 2402 in 
Ouseley 122, after the lacuna; the first verse appearing 

there, Jİ هچرک‎ dl, is the Si of this mathnawi; 

see here fol. 211, 1. 1. 
Rubda‘iyyat, on fol. 2132. Beginning as in Ouseley 122. 
No date. 

Ff. 225, 2 coll., each ll. 14; two illuminated frontispieces on 
ff. 1۳ and 38° ; the first two pages richly ornamented ; Nasta'lik ; 
size, 72 in. by 4 in. ÇELLO 57.) 

784 

 ‏Diwân-i-Alâ-aldaulah (هلودلا ءالع ناويد).
The poetical works of the great Şüfic Shaikh (or 

Shâh, as the Atashkada and the tadhkirat- alauliyâ call 
him) “Alâ-aldaulah of Simnân (between Rai and Da- 
maghân), who died A, H. 736=A.D. 1335, 1336; comp. 

Khulâsat-alafkâr, Elliot 181, No. 181, and Atashkada, 
Ouseley Add. 183, No. 192; see Rieu i. p. 413. The 
three rubâ'is. quoted in these two tadhkiras are found 
here on ff. 131» (repeated on fol. 159), 1724, and 1644. 

Contents : 
Kasidas in praise of God and Muhammad, on fol. ۰ 

Beginning: رے‎ 

 ‎نابز نیدب ‎ ghleهانگ رازه دصب
 لا الا لا ال نم میوک هنوکچ

Ghazals, on fol. 8b, alphabetically arranged, occa-‏ 
O02‏ 
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Mukatta‘at, on fol. 216>. Beginning : 

 ‎ Ukوت تلود نامز -

Beginning : 

 نیمآ داب برغمب ات قرشمز
Rubâ'is, on fol. 222».‏ 

 ‏gi اپینادان یوش ‏İŞ لضف یا

Mathnawis, on fol. 239; the copyist forgot to add a‏ 
heading. Beginning :‏ 

 ‏İİ تسماستماش ‏Glob هک یماش
There is a lacuna after fol. 239.‏ 

 ‏A romance called یروکان قش
Beginning :‏ 

 ‏DL ترضحزا نک داي یکاپب - ‏dE LLM نیزا دنچ ات الد
A poem in praise of Shaikh Nizâm-aldin Auliyâ, the‏ 

teacher of Amir Hasan, on fol. 283b. Beginning:‏ 

 رورس قلخرب دش هک ره دش 5 <

This copy was finished by Muhammad bin Ilyas,‏ 
August 31.ظ. 1458, ‏ A.H. 862, the zoth Shawwal=a.‏ 

Ff. 292, 2 coll., each Il. 14; small Nasta'lik; each part has an‏ 

on the first page a OLS ,تسرښفر‎ 

(OUSELEY 122. 

Yom ala etiدا تراک ‏ 

 رورپ هدنب هاشداپ ماند

illuminated frontispiece ; 
beautifully ornamented ; size, 7} in. by 42 in. 

781 
The same. 
This copy of Hasan of Dihli's diwân is about twenty- 

three years older than the preceding one, but not so 
complete, and therefore put into the second place. It 
contains— 

Kasidas and ghazals, mixed together, on fol. 204P. 
From fol. 243” down to fol. 475° there is alphabetical 
order. Beginning the same as in Ouseley 122: 

 خلآ ناهج م ‏Sa یا
The first alphabetical poem runs thus:‏ 

 ار دیّما مه و متف مه یرد هداشکب وت لعل

Kit'as, on fol. 475P. Beginning:‏ 

 ‏a نام اهاشنهش

Rubâtis, on fol. 4788, intermixed with some mufradat‏ 
and a short mathnawi, incomplete at the beginning in‏ 
consequence of fol. 487 being left entirely blank. This‏ 
mathnawi is the same which is found in Elliot 57 (see‏ 
further below), on ff. 211, 212, but here are wanting‏ 
the first twenty-three baits. Beginning of the rubâ'is‏ 
the same as in Ouseley 122.‏ 

Copied A.H. 839—A.D. 1435, 1436.‏ 

Centre-columns, ff. 204-490, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; small, but‏ 
splendid frontispiece; illuminated headings and corners ; size, 
8 in. by 5 in. (ErLror 121. 

782 
The same. 
This copy begins with the sixth bait of the initial 

kasidah of Ouseley 122 (the first leaf, containing the 
first five baits, being missing). On fol. 88 65 
follow in alphabetical order. Beginning: 

 ملأ اضم ام ‏ole رب مرک طخ شکب بر اب
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on fol. 1852, and ff. 185b—187b are filled with a selection 
from the rubâ'is and naşâ'ih of ‘Attar. 

Ff. 63-187, 2 coll., each Il. 16; Nasta'lik; the first leaves are 
very much damaged ; size, 77in. by 5}in. (Laun 77.) 

787 
The same. 
A very good and correct copy, rather old, and written 

by Muhammad Latif bin Muhammad Sharifbeg of 
Balkh, Se ناطلس ةبصق‎ > It came into Archbishop 

Laud’s library in 1635. 

Ff. 123, 2 coll., each ll. دوز‎ Nastalik; size, 92 in. by 5} in. 
(Laun 75.] 

788 
The same. 
Both text and chapter-divisions are in many places | 

very different from the other copies, especially from 
Ouseley .ددو‎ The Sultan Abü Sa'id's wazir, Ghiyâth- 
aldin Muhammad, is twice addressed here, in the intro- 
duction as well as in the conclusion. No date. 

Ff. 93-250, 2 coll., each ll, 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9! in. by 7} in, 
{Exxior 114.] 

789 
The same. 
This copy, dated A.H. 1097 =A.D. 1685, 1686, is 

very much abridged, being scarcely half as long as the 
preceding ones. 

Ff, 140-181, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, و‎ in. by 
45 in, (ELLror 258. ] 

790 
 ‏Diwân-i-Ibn Yamin (نيمب نبا ناويد).

Lyrical poems by Amir Fakhr-aldin Mahmüd bin 
Amir Yamin-aldin Muhammad Mustaufi of Faryümad 
(a three days’ journey from Sabzwâr), commonly called 
Ibn Yamin, who died A.H. 745=A.D. 1344, 1345; see 
Rieu ii. p. 825; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 433; G. Flügel 
i. p. 545. The notice in the preface of his diwan, 
quoted in the Catal. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 358, that 
he wrote these poems A.H, 756, is, no doubt, an error ; 
comp. the other preface mentioned by Sprenger, p. 434, 
which was composed by one of his friends, A.H. 753. 
If Ibn Yamin had been still alive at that time, very 
probably he would have written the introduction him- 
self. This collection contains : 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. ıb. Beginning: 

 ‏Lal ge نوک ‏OE د اتکی رداق دنوادخ یا

A tarji‘band, on fol. 1028, Beginning: 
 سس

 تاذ کرد ددرکو عم ملاع ود - تارذز دبات رد تاذ رون وچ

And a few mukhammasât and 1188 at the end. 
Dated the 21st of Sha'bân, A.H. 1128 —A.D. 1716, 

August ۲۵. Ff. 89’-111 are turned upside down, and 
must be read in this order: rırb, 1119, 1101-90, 
89>, 98, 

Ff. 1-111, 2 coll., each ll. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 
82 in. by 5 in, [Bont. 102.) 

791 
The same. 

Another collection of Ibn Yamin’s lyrical poems, 
containing : 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 567 

sionally intermixed with kasidas (for instance, on fol. 
107*). Beginning: 

 ‎انا ار دفد رس تست یخ ار یک

 ‎ازفو یتفم زا و دهاز زا و یفوم زا
Kit'as, on fol. 1152. Beginning: 

verنارازه نیدلا ‏ ahخلآ نوراق ‏ 
Mathnawis, on fol. r21b. Beginning :‏ 

 دابآ مناريو ‏BLE دش نآزک - داتفا لاح ملاس داتفه زا سپ
Rubda‘is, on fol. 125b. Beginning : 

 تسمعاکااحر | یو اد ره

 تسهاتوک وا نماد زا درخ تسد

Copied at the end of the month Shawwâl, ۸۰1۲۰ 864 — 
A.D. 1460, August 17. 

Ff. 178, 2 coll, each Il. 17; Nasta'lik; small illuminated 
frontispiece; the columns framed with gold stripes, and the 
headings ornamented throughout, except ff. 144-159 and ff. 176— 
178; binding green and gold; size, 8 in. by 42 in. 

(Evwor 112. 

785 
 ‏Jam-i-Jam (مج ماج)

A mathnawi, called Jâm-i-Jam, being an imitation 
of Sana’i’s Hadikah, composed by Rukn-aldin Işfahâni 
(or Maraghi), with the takhalluş Auhadi, in A.H. 733 
—A.D. 1332, 1333, or, according to one copy in the 
British Museum, A.H. 732. He died A.m. 738. See 
Rieu ii. p. 619; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 360-363. 

Beginning :‏ 

 لاوتم امئاد ‏soll هل نم - ‏JU دق مال هللا وه لق

The poem is divided, as we learn from another copy 
of the same, into three great dawrs or bébs, the first 

treating of the شنب درفآ ءادبمر‎ the second of the (Slee 

 ‎ترس لاح عرش ‎ and the yi geneلاوخاو

This copy was finished by Husaini Alımad bin Hasan, 
A.H. 961, the 17th of Muharram=a. 2. 1553, Decem- 
ber 23. 

On the last page are two notes of former pos- 
sessors—one from the thirty-fifth year of Aurangzib, 
A.H. 1103 =A.D. 1691, 1692; the other from the fif- 
teenth year. 

The one leaf between ff. 136 and 137 is misplaced ; 
it belongs to the end between ff. 145 and 146. 

Ff. 146, 2 coll., each Il. 15; small Nasta‘lik on reddish paper ; 
the first two pages are richly illuminated, and the headings are 
written in blue ink; size, 73 in. by 44 in. o (OuseLey 119.] 

786 
The same. 
This copy is much older than the preceding one, 

having been finished the 17th of Jumada-althani, a. ۰ 
884—A.D. 1479, September 5, by Shaikh Muhammad 
bin Shaikh Isma‘il, when he was a captive in the town 

of the infidels واکسام‎ (Moscow ?); but it is unfortunately 
very defective. There is a large lacuna after fol. 67 
(corresponding to fol. ga, 1. 16—fol. 17», 1. 15, in the 
following copy, Laud 75). Moreover, fol. 63 must be 
inserted between ff. 65 and 66. The poem concludes 
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Kulliyyât-i-Khwâjü ) وجاوخ)‎ ols). 
The poetical works of Khwaji Kirmâni, i.e. Abü- 

al'atâ Kamâl-aldin Mahmüd bin “Ali Murshidi, who was 
born in Shawwal, A. H. 679 —A.D. 1281, Jan., and died, 
probably, A.H. 753 = A.D. 1352; comp. Rieu ii. 
p. 620 sq.; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 471; Erdmann in 
Zeitschrift der D. Morgenl. Ges. ii. pp. 205-215 ; 
H. Khalfa iii. p. 279, No. 5415, and vi. p. 504; W. 
Pertsch, pp. 6 and yo; Cat. des MSS. et Xyll., p. 357; 
Cat. Codd. Or, Lugd., p, 111; G. Fliigel i. p. 544, ete. 

Contents : 
I. Centre-columns (ff. 1-179): 
1. Kaşidas, kit'as (on ff. 45> and 481— 60), tarkib- 

bands (on fol. 30) sq.), different sorts of tasmitat, 
mukhammasât, mu‘ashsharat, etc., without alphabetical 
order. They are introduced by a preface in prose. 
Beginning on fol. rb: 

 ‎ناسنالا قلخ داشراب هک دیمعت فثاطل ۳1
According to this preface the diwân of Khwâjü is 
divided into five sections ,(مسق)‎ VIZ. : 

 مکلل و ةظعاولا و تعنلا و دیحوتلا یف لول مسقلا

 یجامالا و تاعلعقلا و یناهتلا و ‏lal یف ‏GT مسقلا
 ‏oldie یف ثلاثلا مسقلا

 تایمعلا و تایعابرلا یف ‏ell مسقلا

 ‏ok ودرب تسلمتشم نآ و تایونثلا یف ‏Quel مسقلا

 زورون و لکو نویامه و یامه
The first two sections (the second beginning on fol. 

12)), both consisting of kaşidas, kit‘as, ete., are con- 
tained in this part. Beginning of the first kasidah : 

 ارغ وت عنصرثازا هام ‏He یا

 ‏Vas وت فطل مد زا ےبص ‏Sb یو

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, except the first2. ‏ 
four, on fol. 6rb (i.e. the third section of the diwan). 
Beginning of the initial ghazal : 

 ‎لامبل و دوم اب درفت نم ناعبس
Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal : 

 ‎خلآ ار نیچرپ دنمک نآ ینکف هرکرد وچ
3. Rubâ'is and riddles, on fol. ı5gb (i.e. the fourth 

section of the diwan). Beginning: 

 ‎اکو ‎ peوت رس هذ مقرا راچ
4. A short collection of different poems, ghazals, 

kit‘as, and mathnawis, entitled merely تاعطقلا‎ 5155, 
or fol. 173P. Beginning: 

 ‎شناتسا تسا خاک هچ نیا ‎ cles giهدمآ

 ‎هدمآ ناویا بتج رد ةقرغ شنامساو

This part, together with the following two mathnawis, 
seems to form the fifth section of the diwan. 
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Ghazals in alphabetical arrangement, on fol. ۰ 
Beginning : 

The same tarji‘band, as in the preceding copy, on 
fol. 962. 
Afewrubâ'is, fards, and ta’rikhs, on 101, ۲008, Beginning: 

 ‎راسخر ‎ GSTSتسام یناریح
 ‎تسام ةنيئآ وت راسخر و دهاش ام

Short mathnawis, defective at the end. Beginning 
on fol. 1033: 

zl ناکم و نوک دوب هک مد نآ زا شیپ‎ 
On the fiy-leaf, before fol. 1, there is written a full and 

interesting account of Ibn Yamin, by Sir Gore Ouseley. 
Jn A. H. 1216—A.D. 1801, 1802, this copy came into 
his library. A lacuna seems to be after fol. 9. 

Ff. 128, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; 
the first two pages luxuriously adorned ; size, 82 in. by 5! in. 

(Error 118.] 

792 
The same. 
This collection contains only Ibn Yamin’s famous 

kit'as (translated into German verse by Schlechta- 
Wssehrd, ‘Ibn Yamin’s Bruchstiicke, Vienna, 1852), 
in alphabetical order. Beginning : 

leونشب تسود یا نیمی نیاز ‏ 
 ارناکيار دنپ هتسیاش نیا رم

corresponding to the initial bait of Flügel's second copy ;‏ 
that of Flügel's first copy is not found here. In many‏ 
places a word or two are omitted. No date.‏ 

Ff. 1-92, 2 coll., each 11, 15 ; Nasta'lik; gilt edges and splendid 
binding in red and gold; size, 9} in. by 7} in. (ELLor 117.] 

793 
Diwan-i-Badr-i-Caé (gle (ردب ناوید‎ 

The diwân of Badr-aldin (or, according to others, 
Fakhr-aldin) Muhammad 6. generally called Badr-i- 
Câğ, the full moon of Câ&, or Tâshkand in Mâwarâ- 
alnahr, who spent the greater part of his life at the 
court of Sultân Muhammadshâh bin Tughluk of Dihli 
(reigned from A.H. 725 to 752), and died after A.E. 
746—A.D. 1345, 1346; comp. Rieu iii. pp. 1032 and 
1046; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 367; Elliot, History of 
India, ili. p. 567 sg. 

Contents : 
Kaşidas, on fol. 122, without alphabetical order. 

Beginning the same as in Sprenger : 

Lithographed editions, Cawnpore, A. H. 1261, and Râm- 
pür, 1289 (with commentary). 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 1829, Beginning: 

 ‎ناطلس نيمز یور مکاح ‎ aleنيد هاش
Elle یلاو قافا دمه رب تماما یا‎ 

Not dated. Very modern handwriting. 

Ff. 122-194, 2 coll., each ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; without ornaments; 
size, 9} in, by 7} in. (ELLor 64.] 
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Another copy of Khwâjü Kirmâni's mathnawi, 
“Humâi u Humâyün. Beginning here: 

 ‎دنلب یادخ مانب ‎ (Work?)لا تسپ و

The right order of ۰148-160 is : 148, 157-1595 155, 
156, 149-154, ۰ 

Dated the 14th of Rajab, A.H. 991 = A.D. 1583, 
August 3. 

Centre-columns, ff. 1-171, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, gi in. by 5? in. [FRASER 91.] 

796 
Selections from Khwaji’s diwan. 
Selected ghazals. Beginning : 

 مدرکيم رظن وت یوبب شود نمچ رد
 مدرکیم ‏Xe نوخ زا رپ هلال حدق

agreeing with the first ghazal, rhyming in p Elliot 217, 
fol. 1298, 

Copied A.H. 839 A.D. 1435, 1436. 

Margin-column, ff. 444-447, ll. 24; Nasta'lik. 
1 (Error 191.1 

797. 
Kitâb-i-Müsh u Gurba (5 و شوم باتک‎ (۰ 

A metrical story of the Mouse and the Cat, composed 
by ‘Ubaid Zâkâni, who died A.H. 772—A.D.1370,1371; 
see A, Sprenger, Catal., p. 527; Fleischer, Cat. Lips, 
۳ 537; Rieuii. p.Sogb. The poet's name occurs in the 

last verse : 

 اناکاز ديبع راکداي - بیرغ و بيجع 35£ نيا تسه
3eginning +‏ 

 اناخرب هبرگو شوم 5 - انادو لقاع دنمدرخ یا

keiاناتک و رد هچ ناوخ رب كين - مظنبوت ار هدرک و شوم ‏ 
On the last page, second column, the beginning of‏ 

Si. oiشارت ‏ another similar story is written:‏ 
Rint روط هوکر دنا دوب یشارت ګنس‎ 

 ‎روفغ اي یتفگ و یدیشارت گنس
Not dated. 

Ff. 1-5 ; each page 2 coll., ll. 8; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 7 in. 
by 32 in. (OusELEy 152. 

798 
This seems to be the continuation of the story of 

Sang-tarâsh (the stone-cutter), by 'Ubaid Zâkâni, the 
beginning of which is contained in the preceding MS. 

Beginning: _ و‎ 

On fol. 12» follows a ghazal by Kutrah (Muhammad 
Bini), the copyist. Title: )1( ینیب‎ She = لزغ‎ 

 ‎هرطقب تا

 ‏Beginning د ‏a دشاب وت رادیرخ ناج کا سک

In the colophon he states that he copied this for a 
Mr. Franklin ) و(‎ ۸,1۲۰ 1202 =A.D.1787,1788, at Basrah. 

Ff. 8-12; writing, paper, and size identical with No. 797. [0.] 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 571 

11. Margin-column (ff. 1-183): 
 ‎ or the love-story of prince Humâiنویامه و یامهر .5

of Zamin Khawar and princess Humâyün of China, com- 

pleted a.#. 732, see Rieu ii.p.620,onfol.1>, Beginning : 

 ‏die و الاب دنوادخ مانب

 ‎ or the love-story of prince Naurüz ofزورون و لک, .6

Khurâsân and princess Gul of Rüm, completed A.H. 
742,see Rieu ii. p. 622, on fol. 87>. Beginning: 

(the heading ~ of this mathnawi is left blank). 
With this second mathnawi the first larger half of 

the complete poetical works, or what is called in the 
preface the ‘ diwan,’ is concluded. 

111. Centre-columns (ff. 184>-239): 
7. Another large collection of kasidas and kit'as, 

entitled دئاصقلا باتکر‎ on fol. 184P. Beginning: 

 خلا ماب ‏ose Wy رب رز تشخ هداهن یا

8. A new series of alphabetical ghazals, on fol. 239», 

entitled یناثلا ۳۹ تایلزغلا یفر‎ breaking off in the 

middle of a ghazal rhyming in شر‎ on fol. 274», in con- 

seguence of a large lacuna between ff. 274 and 275. 

Beginning : 

yerنم ‏ oaراقفلا یئ ‏ 
 راعم" یف توملل هعتست نم ناعبس

9. A treatise in prose on various verses of the Kurân, 
incomplete in the beginning. It opens abruptly on 

fol. 275° with the words of the Kurân (Strah 38, 21): 

Al طارصلا ءاوس یلا اندهاو ططشت الو‎ Geo 

TV. Margin-column (ff. 184>—27 4): 
 -‎ the garden of lights, a Stfic mathراونالا ةضور, .10

nawi, completed A.H. 743, see Rieu ii. p. 621, on fol. 
184b. Beginning: 

 ےا لوالا یف ةضورلا تنیز

 ‎ 6 book of perfection, another ethicalهمان لامک, .11

mathnawi, completed د‎ 11. 744, see Rieu i. p. 620, on 
fol. 225», incomplete at the end, in consequence of the 

lacuna after fol. 274. Beginning: 

ais لا لا ال نم مسب‎ 
The last bait, on fol. 274P: 

 ‎دنناوخ هام شتسه هک رتخا ره هت

apparently belongs to another mathnawi, probably the 

 .”‎ ۲ book of jewels; see Rieu ii. p. 622همان رهوگر
No date. 

Ff. 276, 2 centre-columns, each ll. 25, and a third on the 
margin, ll. 52; small, but distinct Nasta‘lik; illuminated headings 
on ff. 1°, 61>, 159%, 173%, 184%, 225», and 239%; the centre- 
columns of ff. 179P-1849 are left blank; the original leaves are 
put into a modern margin ; size, tof in. by 7in. [ELuior 217.] 

795 

Humâi u Humâyün (نویامه و یامه)‎ 
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Muzaffar and Shah Sbujâ', and died A.H, 773—A.n. 
1371, 1372. Taki Kashi fixes his death in A.H. 793= 
A.D. 1391; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 436-438 : 
Ouseley, Biographical Notices, pp. 195-200 (where, on 
the basis of this very copy, a detailed account of ‘ImAd’s 
works is given); H. Khalfa iii. p. 298, No. 5579; 
W. Pertsch, p. 73; Rieu ii. p. 86gb, 

Contents : 

 ‎ the companion of the righteous, aراربالا سوم .1
mathnawi, composed A.H. 766. Beginning on fol. 1» : 

=> 

 ‎ریرحرد ینز كشمزا مقر نوچ - ريبد یاراگنب یهلا دمح
 ‎ the book of friendly discourse, anotherهمان تبعصر .2

mathnawi, composed A.H. 731. Beginning on fol. 40°: 

 ‎مانب ‎ gazتسوزا قیفوت هک
 ‎رون ار هدنز لد ‎ Grisتسوزا

 ,‎ the love-book of the Şüfisنالدبحاص ةمان تبعمر .3
a third mathnawi, composed A.H. 722 (the title is a 
chronogram), with a short preface in prose. Beginning 

on fol. ۳:و تسایک ‏ GL!هک دتفا یم هضرع تسارف و رظن ‏ 
 ‏Fİ عدوا و هنافرعل ‏iler GU عدبا یذلا هل دملل

Beginning of the mathnawi :‏ 

 لزنم درک ‏ye) A a لد ‏BLU رد كنآ مانب

the ten letters, a fourth mathnawi.4. همان هد, ‏ 

Beginning on fol. gg):‏ 

 تسوا ٌهماخ زا تانثاک فورح - تسوا مان زچعم هکنآ مانب
A collection of short mathnawis (poems on par-5. ‏ 

ticular occasions, as Ouseley styles them), the first of‏ 
gp Beginningتعن ‏ styنیلسرلا ‏ which is headed‏ 

on fol, ızıb;‏ 

 تسناج درد شرکذ هکنآ مانب

 تسناشن زچعم شا همانکرابم

The headings of the other short poems are:‏ 

 لاح بسج رد باتک یشنم لاوحا یضعب نایب رد

 ار تلاسر ترضح هرس سدق ندید باوخ نایب رد

 لا ديهش
 هربق رون یضالا ناطلسلا حدم یئ

 ‏il ناطلسلا (!))ةعيصنلا و ةظعولا یف
 ر یزاغ دیعس ناطلس هرس سدق ندید باوخ

 «ةمتالل و اعدلا
the torch of guidance, another6. ةيادهلا ےابصم, ‏ 

comp. the last baitهمان تقیرط ; ‏ mathnawi, also styled‏ 

but one: = ۷‏ 
 ‏yel دما نوچ همان تقیرط

 ‏Dn رد قصر
It begins on fol. 128۳ :‏ 

 تخومآ ‏Gils ارناج ‏SCT مانب
 تخورفا رب لد عمش لقع رونب

POETRY. 578 

799 
Another copy of the story of the Mouse and the Cat. 

> Beginning here : 

 ‎اناوخب هدرک و شوم صفا انوزوم عبط دنمدرخ یا

With very rude drawings. On the fly-leaf this note : 
‘From the original MS. June, 1797. ۲۲۰۵۰ The 
original seems to be Ouseley 152. 

Ff. 104-111; Sir W. Ouseley's writing ; size, 73 in. by gilin. 
(OusELEY 87.] 

800 
Hazliyyât-i “Ubaid Zâkâni (یناکاز دیبع تاّیلزم)‎ 
Pleasantries by the same famous and witty poet, 

composed A.H. 751=A.D. 1350, 1351, that is to say, in 
the same year in which he collected his diwân; comp. 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 527. 

 ‏Beginning : تاقولخم رثکآ هک ار یقلاخ ساپس وردش

 تسعطاس ‏«dle و ‏a یلیلد و رهاظ تّینادحو رب

 | د باعصا یار رب د راثن تایمات تاولص و
 ررع

 ‏El SOY ديبع فورح نيا.
No date.‏ 

Ff. 90-101, لب دوز‎ Nasta'lik ; size, 73 in. by 43 in, 
| 058887 App. 115.] 

801 

Selections from Nâşir's diwân, 
Ghazals of Nasir, that is, no doubt, Khwâjah Nâsir- 

aldin of Bukhârâ, Salmân of Sâwa's friend, who died 
A.H. 772=A. D. 1370, 1371; comp. Rieu ii. p. 735; 
Tornberg, p. 103 ; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 18, No. rile 
W. Pertsch, p. 73; Khulâşat-ulafkâr, No. 274; But- 
khana, No. 7o. 

Beginning : 

 ار هناوید لد دوخ یوس وت قشع دشکیم

 ‏Yy هناورپ دشکیم یعمش هب ناک روس تسه

Copied A.H. 839—A.D. 1435, 1436. 

Margin-column, ff. 457-464, ll. 24; Nasta ‘lik. 
[Exiior 121.] 

802 
Selections from ‘Abd-almajid’s diwân. 
Ghazals of “Abd-almajid, a poet mentioned in But- 

khâna, No. 88; Makhzan-algharâ'ib, No. 1526; and in 
Taki Auhadi's tadhkirah. The date of his death is not 
given anywhere, but there is no doubt that be lived at 
the same period as Nasir of Bukhara. 

Beginning :‏ 

 یئادوخ و یکتفشآ نک سب - ‏ یثادوس ناوتان لد یا
Copied A.E. 839—A.D. 1435, 1436. 

Margin-column, ff. 4882-490on, ll. 24; Nasta'lik. 
(Errror 121.] 

803 

Kulliyyât-i “Imâd دامع)‎ SİS), 
The complete poetical works of Khwajah ‘Imad-aldin 

Fakih, a native of Kirmân, who lived under Shab 
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805 

 ‏Diwân-i-Imâd (دامع ناويد).
This collection of Imâd Fakih’s lyrical poems con- 

tains : 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 1٣. Beginning: 

a > .ره یا‎ Comp. Elliot 210, fol. 250». 

Rubâ'is and riddles, on fol. 171». Beginning: 

 2 درک یزاب نتخ كشم اب وت یوسیک
No date.‏ 

Ff.177, 2 coll., each ll. 17; the original leaves are put into a 
modern margin; Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 6} in. 

(Error 59.] 

806 

Short selections from the same diwan. 

Selected ghazals. Beginning : 

 ام ‏Jo نامداش وت لصو ‏(SAS یهز

 ام لباقم رد هتسویپ وت ‏Gy لایخ
Copied A.H. 839=A. D. 1435, 1436.‏ 

Margin-column, ff. 437°-440%, ll. 24; Nasta'lik. 
(Error 121. 

807 
 ‏Diwân-i-Salmân (ناملس ناويد).

The lyrical poems of Jamâl-aldin Muhammad Salman 
of Sâwa, who died A.H. 778 or 779=A.D. 1376 or 
13773 comp. Rieu ii. p. 624 sq., and Khulâşat-alafkâr, 
Elliot 181, No. 129, fol. 121». The dates given by 
Daulatshâh and Taki Kashi, viz. 769 and 799, are 
obviously wrong. See also Ouseley, Biographical 
Notices, p. 117; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 555; and 
Erdmann, in Zeitschrift der D.M.G. xv. p. 758 sq. 

Contents: > 

Kasidas, on fol. 1», tarji'bands and marathi (on ff. 20— 
6a, 48b—5 4b, 678-698 ووتو‎ 1o2P—1049, 136b—138b, 

141-1434, 163b—174b), without any order. Beginning 
(as in Sprenger) : 

SN تفای لاجم تّیوه یاوه رد هک‎ Joya 

Ff. 135 and 140 are supplied later. 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 174P, and two tarji'bands at the 

end. Beginning : 

 ریقف یا یراد رقف هالک كرت رس رگ

 ‏nj GS دور ات لّوا ‏eb تکرت راچ
Ghazals, on fol. 209, without alphabetical order,‏ 

Beginning (as in Sprenger’s Lucknow copies) :‏ 

 ‏(Fİ یوعد هرهچ زا باقن دیاشکب وت نسح رثآ

Ruba‘is and mufradât, on fol. 3129. Beginning:‏ 

 لا لحز و سمش ترد ‏read) نارانک راک) نآ زا ‏٢

This part is larger in this copy than in the two fol-‏ 
lowing ones. The date is effaced. The transcriber’s‏ 

 ‏name seems to be ردنکس نب افع نب لومع* نب دمت
 *یولهد.

Ff. 322, 2 coll., each Il. 1g; Naskhi; old, mounted MS., with- 
out ornaments ; size, 113 in. by 74 in. ] 12110۲ 107. 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 575 

Tbe date of its composition is contained in this 
chronogram : 

 ‎ beeرا رد
 ‎متسدب شخبرات بیغ زا داتف

that is, A.H. 750. 

7. Kaşidas and kit'as, on fol. 2ı4b. Beginning: 

sols باطل لضف‎ VU تتمکح یا‎ 

sols بآ هدید زا ارناج دیما تشک‎ 

At the end a chronogram and one short mathnawi 

 ‎ on fol. ۰(هلسارما یف),
8. Ghazals in alphabetical order and some rubâ'is. 

Beginning of the ghazals on fol. 250): 

 ارم رگد یماک وت یاطع زا مد ره یا

 ارم ‏e رپ نهد وت تمعن رکش زو

Beginning of the rubâ'is on fol. 386”:‏ 

 تساور دنوادنع را شهاوخ هک جرم

 تسادت سر مرک لها زا بلط نقس
There seem to be some small lacunas after ff. 1‏ 

and 341.‏ 
This copy was finished by Azhar, the 26th of Dhü-‏ 

alhijjah, A.H. 834—A.D. 1431, September 4.‏ 

Ff. 390, 2 coll., each Il. 19 ; distinct Nasta'lik ; a richly-adorned‏ 

 ‏star, with the inscription رغنسیاد مظعالا ناطلسلا ةنازخ
rr.نل ‏ w ww ee‏ 

ples on fol. 12; illuminated headings,ناخ ‏ lesالا ‏ SOL,‏ 
with Küfic inscriptions, on ff. 1, 40%, 70”, gg”, 121, 128, 214,‏ 
250", and another heading on fol. 72"; bound in brown leather 
with gold ; size, 9} in. by 5} in. {Exuior 210.) 

804 

Another very defective copy of the same. 
Contents : 
1. Seven large kasidas, which are not found in the 

preceding copy. Beginning of the first on fol. rb: 

 دیوک ادخ دیحوت ګا رل ‏Ol هرهز وچ
 ‏A 5 سس سر

 دیوک انث ار ستقم تاذ یگدولآ نیدب
On fol. 2% several baits are left blank.‏ 

 ‏The fifth kasidah (on fol. 163) is styled iye ةديصق

dasa.ربعلا رجب ‏ the seventhافصلا, ‏ 

The same collection of short mathnawis as in the2. ‏ 
preceding copy, No. 5, on fol. 32».‏ 

OLS, on fol. 39.3. راربالا سنومب بقللا افص 46 ‏ 

 4. همان ‏Suse باتکر هد 81<.

cats? OLS, on fol. 113, with the preface5. همان ‏ 
in prose.‏ 

clةيادهلا ‏ (or6. همان تقیرط باتک ‏ 
This mathnawi is defective at the end; the143°. ‏ 

 ‏,last bait ےلا فیلات هدنخرف نیا د نایاپبب 8

with Elliot ~2 10, fol. 2132, 1.8 ; the remaining five baits,‏ 

the ghazals, kit'as, etc., areهمان هد, ‏ as well as the‏ 
entirely missing in this copy.‏ 

Las), on fol. 

Ff. 231, 2 coll., each İl. 17; Nasta‘lik; no ornaments; the 
original leaves are put into a modern margin; size, 10} in. by 
65 in. (ELLıoT 256.] 
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Comp. Rieu ii. p. 626 sq. and p. 817; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p.311; Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 201 sq.; 
Peiper, Comment. de Mihri et Musht. amoribus, Berlin, 
1839; G. Fliigel i. p. 547; Catal. des MSS. et Xylo- 
graphes, p. 359; Zeitschrift der D.M.G. xv. p. 389 sq. 
ete. Beginning: 

 ‎قشع متاخ شقن تسوا شقن هک - قشع ملاع هاشداپ مانب
The right order of ff. 31-47 18: 31, 39-46, 32-38, 

47. At the beginning of fol. 1072 two baits are wanting ; 
comp. the following copy, fol. 155», Il. 8 and 9. 

Copied A. H. 955=A.D. 1548, by Muhammad bin 
Husain the Katib. 

Ff. 176, 2 coll., each Il. 15 ; Nasta lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
the first two pages richly adorned, but a little injured ; pictures 
on ff. 19%, 35%, 76%, 89%, 113°, and 141°; size, g3in. by 52 in. 

(ELLıor 257.] 

812 
The same. 
Beginning as in the preceding copy. In the date on 

fol. 257, 1. 9, there appears the same various reading 
as in Rieu ii. p.817, نیمو اح‎ instead of نیعو اح‎ 8 
instead of 778). The right order of ff. 21-156 is: 21, 
23-80, 82, 81, 84, 83, 85-155, 22, 156. 

This copy was finished by Muhammad Husain of 
Hardt the 22nd of Shawwal, A.H. g90= A.D. 1582, 
November 19. 

Centre-columns, ff. 1-260, ll. 10; Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece on fol. 3”; ff. 3P and ږګ‎ splendidly adorned ; two large 
pictures on ff.1” and 2”, smaller ones on ff. 56%, 61%, 73°, 81”, 
116%, 138P, 1514, 219%, and 234"; illuminated headings through- 
out ; size, loin. by 52 in. [ELLIoT 239. 

813 
The same. 
Excellent copy, not dated. 

preceding copies. 
Beginning as in the 

o o 

Ff. 216, 2 coll., each ll. 12; very distinct Nasta'lik ; rich orna- 
ments ; the first two pages luxuriously embellished, likewise the 
pages before and after a picture; all the headings written in 
gold or silver on coloured (red, blue, or black) ground ; miniature 
paintings on ff. 159, 54%, 1149, 134», 161», and 189"; splendid 
binding with flowers; size, gjin. by 6 in. 

) 00881727 App. 21.] 

814 
The same. 
Not dated. Most of the leaves a little injured. The 

proper order of ff. 157-167 is this: 157, 165, 164, 163, 
162, 161, 160, 159, 158, 166, 167. The line which 
contains the date of the composition on fol. 173°, 1. 5, 
is greatly damaged, and therefore not readable. 

Ff. 174, 2 coll., each 11.15; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece و‎ 
size, 93 in. by 5 in. (Bort. 134. 

Hafiz (Nos. 815-853). 

815 

Diwan-i-Hafiz (ظفاح ناوید)‎ 
Collection of the poems of Muhammad Shams-aldin 

Hafiz, who died at Shirâz, A.H. 791 (یلصم كاخ)ح‎ 

Pp 

POETRY. 577 

808 
The same. 
Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb ; tarji'bands and marathi (on ff. هه‎ 

8b, 574-649, 78b-8ob, 1۵4-106۵, ,د و8 یو هان‎ 1581— 
160%, 187P—20ob), in number and arrangement com- 
pletely agreeing with Elliot 107. 

Mukatta‘at, on fol. 200, entirely corresponding to 
Elliot 107. At the end (ff. 233-239) there are the 
same two tarji'bands. 

Ghazals, on fol. 239%. 
same as in Elliot 107. 

Rubi‘is, on fol. 3529. Beginning the same as in 
Elliot 107. The mufradât are wanting here. 

Not dated. A small blank on fol. 312°. 
corners injured and effaced. 

Ff. 358, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta‘lik; old, mounted MS., with- 
out ornaments; size, 12} in. by 7} in. (ELLıoTr 105.) 

809 

Beginning and order the 

Many 

The same. 
Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol.1> ; tarji'bands and marathi (on ff. 58b— 

66>, 834—85b, رود وش‎ 129%130?, 1739-175), 
179-1814, 206-220"). The arrangement differs a 
little from that in Elliot 107 and Elliot 105. 

Beginning agreeing with Elliot 105, fol. ga, 1. 1: 

 تسالدرک ناکنشت بل ‏inset نوخ تلاخ
 تساجگ تبانوخ یوج نیب الب مشچ یارخآ

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 2209, quite agreeing with Elliot 
107 and Elliot 105, only the second tarjiband is 
wanting here. 

Ghazals without any order, on fol. 263P. Beginning: 

SUTدنناغم تابارخ نامیقم ‏ 
 دننادن ‏eek ردب زج هر

Comp. Elliot 105, fol. 2458.‏ 
Rubâ'is, on fol. 3833, without the mufradat.‏ 

ning the same as in Elliot 107 and Elliot 105.‏ 
Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 393, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; old, mounted MS., with- 
out ornaments, except a splendid binding in red and gold and 
gilt edges; size, 83 in. by 5} in. (ErLıor 106. 

810 
Selections from Salman’s diwan. 
A few selected ghazals of Salmân's. 

Elliot 107 (fol. 209»): 

Copied A.H. 839=A. D. 1435, 1436. 

Begin- 

Beginning like 

Margin-column, ff. 453-457, ll. 24; Nasta'lik. 
(Exot 121.] 

811 
Mihr u Mushtari (قرتشم و رهم)‎ 
The Sun and Jupiter, a romantic poem by Shams- 

aldin Muhammad “Aşşâr of Tabriz, who died A.H. 784= 
A.D. 1382, 1383. This poem was completed the roth of 
۳ A.H. 778=A.D. 1377, Feb. 20; see fol. 1759, 
2: 

 لاذ اب نیع و اح هتفر ترچهز - لاوش هام زا لادو واوزورد
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this case he would have divided the letter د‎ into two 
parts. 

Ff. 263, 2 coll., each Il. 10 or 11; very small, but clear and 
regular Nasta'lik ; on the first page a vignette painted in different 
colours; ff. 1 and 29 are beautifully adorned and interlined 
with gold and different colours ; the first leaf is destroyed in the 
middle; each page is surrounded by a gold border and all the 
headings bya gold painting; the whole is very carefully executed 
and entirely preserved ; size, 42 in. by 3} in. [OUSELEY 1458. 

816 
The same. 
This copy of Hafiz’ poems contains: 
Preface of Muhammad Gulandâm, who collected the 

poems of his friend Hafiz at the request of Kiwâm- 
aldin ‘Abdallah (see Rieu ii. p. 628 sq.), on ff. 1b-6, 
Beginning: 

 لا سايق یب ساپس و عیب ۍانث و دح یب دمح

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 126. Beginning 
as usual. 

Two kasidas (Brockhaus, 691 and 692) and seven 
mathnawis, on fol. 204%. The first mathnawi corre- 

sponds to Brockhaus, 685; the second begins: هنتف رس‎ 

 ‎ jl seleهمان یتاس) : ورب نم ‎ the third (aلا دراد
> 
 ‎ the fourth agrees with Brockhaus, 686; theهاش شیپز !2

fifth begins : gi یطب هر هدابزا یتاس‎ Ly; the sixth is 

identical with Brockhaus, 690; and the seventh consists 

only of three baits, beginning, خلا یداو‎ wy 

One tarji'band, on fol. 2149. Beginning: 

 ‏GL و دهع و ‏Ly دوب نيا - یرادتسود دابب ‏solo یا

One mukhammas (Brockhaus, 693), on fol. 218». 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 2209, :ّ 

- Rubâ'is, on fol. 228b. Beginning: برط بارش‎ a 
| (Brockhaus, 656). 
This copy was finished the rst of Safar, A.H. 927= 

A.D. 1521, January 11, by Mir ‘Ali, who, according to 
a notice on the fly-leaf by Sir Gore Ouseley, was em- 
phatically styled “alkâtib, being the best writer of 
Nasta‘lik in the world. A very elaborate account of 
Hafiz’ life and poetry, by Sir Gore Ouseley, comprising 
nearly eight pages, is also found on the fly-leaves. 

Two centre-columns, ff. 1-6 and 12>-236, ll. 14; beautifully 
ornamented throughout in gold and ultramarine ; illuminated 
frontispieces on ff. 3” and 12»; highly finished miniatures on 
ff. 1», 29, 2, ga, 148, 149%, and 198°; excellent Nastalik; 
splendid binding, rich in gold; size, 12} in. by 7Z in. 

) 078887 App, 175.] 

817 
“The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. rb. 
Two kasidas (Brockhaus, 691 and 692), on fol. 170%. 
Four mathnawis, on fol. 1739, the first and last 

identical with Brockhaus, 685 and 690. Beginning of 

the second, on fol. 174P: JI دراد هنتفرس ز‎ beginning of 

the third, om fol. 1770: İİ یشکرس نکم امزآ یتاس ای‎ 

By) CATALOGUE OF 

A.D. 1389. His death is also dated A.H. 792 = 
A.D. 1390; comp. Rieu ii. p. 627 sg. For his bio- 
graphy, we refer to S. de Saey, Notices et Extraits, tom. 
iv. p. 238 sg.; Sir Gore Ouseley, Biographical Notices, 
p.23; M. Defrémery, Journ. As., tom. xi, 1858, p. 406; 
S. Robinson, Persian Poetry, 1883, p. 385 ۰ 

For editions, see Zenker ii. p. 40, and Rieu, loc. cit.; the 
text, with Südi's commentary, was edited by Brockhaus, 
1854; text and metrical German translation, by ۰ 
Rosenzweig-Schwannau, 3 vols., Vienna, 1858, 1863, and 
1864. Other translations in German by Fr. Bodenstedt, 
Der Siinger von Shiraz, Berlin, 1877 and 1880; in English 
by H. Bicknell, Hafiz of Shiraz, Selections from his 

Poems, London, 1875; by the late E. H. Palmer, The 

Odes of Hafiz, 2 vols., in Trübner's Oriental Series, 

London, 1883; comp. also S. Robinson, Persian Poetry, 
p- 397 sg., and the ‘ Select Translations from the original 
Persian of Hafiz,’ Calcutta, 1877, ete. 

For other MSS. see Catal. des MSS. et Xylographes, 
p. 362; G. Fligel i. p. 561; J. Aumer, p. 23; W 
Pertsch, p. gg; A. F. Mebren, p. 38; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 415; Catal. Codd. Or. Lugd., p. 118; and 
Rieu, loc. cit. 

This MS. is dated the 9th of Jumâdâ II, A.H. 843= 
A. D. 1439, November 17, fifty-two lunar years after the 
author's death, by one Ismail bin Mahmud Alrazmi. 
See fol. 2632: 

 باقولا ‏AL هللا نوعب باتکلا اذه ریرصت نم غرف
 ننه اک ‏eal لا يا ‏leet فیععلا هبعلا
 مسا هنع ےمفما را یدامج عسات یف یمزرلا دومعم

alllقح هل هللا رفغ ریطاب اېخيرأت ةنس یئ ‏ ST, sz‏ 
e,نیعمجا ‏ 

yak as ۸۴ ۶ 

 ‎ however, is an alteration, where originally there wasور

something different. The characters of ریطاب‎ added 
together give 843. 

The copyist has wrongly reckoned 

Contents : 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, on ff. ۱-2362, Be- 

ginning : لا یتاسلا اهبا اب الا‎ 

Mukatta‘at, on fol. 236b. They are thirty-seven in 
number, whilst the edition of Brockhaus has 42. 

The Mughanni- and Sâki-nâma in one, on fol. 2472. 

Mathnawiyyât, on fol. 2541, They are two in 

 ‏number — Jİ یبلق ابصلا میر ایا ‏and gi یوهآ یا الا
(Brockhaus, 685). 

Rubâ'iyyât, on ff. 2856-77 
whilst Brockhaus has sixty-nine. 

From this it would appear that the present MS. does 
not contain all the poems which are at present attri- 
buted to Hafiz. This text varies considerably from the 
redaction of Südi, edited by Brockhaus. The copyist 
distinguishes carefully “between د‎ and 5 in Persian 
words; this distinction was scarcely regarded by the 
original: redactor, Muhammad Gulandam, because in 

They are thirty-five, 

1 Here is one word rubbed out. 
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more modern hand has made additions on the margin 
from other copies. In a few places it is injured by wet. 

Ff. 213, 2 coll., each ll, 12; Nasta‘lik; ff. ıPand 2, yPand $a, 
20 and 21" are richly ornamented, and so is every page with 
borders of various colours and flowers ; a small lacuna on fol. 206 ; 
size, 9} in. by 52 in. (OusELEY 200.] 

821 
The same. 
This copy contains : 
Gulandâm's preface, on fol. ۰ 
Ghazals, on fol. gb, arranged alphabetically, but 

different in order and text from Brockhaus’ edition. 

Beginning the same: JI ایا‎ 

Kasidas, on fol. 211 (agreeing with Brockhaus, 691 
and 692). 

Mathnawiyyât, on fol. 214» (the first agreeing with 
Brockhaus, 685); there are besides a sâkinâma and a 
mughanninâma, quite different from those in Brock- 
haus, 686 and 687. 

Tarji'bands and one mukhammas (Brockhaus, 693), 
on fol. 2222, - 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 228b. Beginning: .ےلا یتسم باوخز‎ 

Tarikhât and rubâ'is, on fol. 2360.“ Beginning of 

the latter: Şİ بارش‎ ye (Brockhaus, 656). There 

seems to be~a lacuna after fol. 33; on fol. 179 the 
scribe has made a mistake, fol. 179> must be read before 
1799. This copy was finished in the month Jumada- 
alawwal, A.H. 988 < ۸, .ظ‎ 1580, June—July. 

Ff. 246, 2 coll., each ll. 13 ; without any particular ornaments د‎ 
many large waterspots ; occasionally short marginal notes, intro- 
duced by ینعیز‎ the writing, both at the beginning and towards 
the end, a little effaced; Nasta‘lik ; size, gi in. by 5? in. 

(ErLror 52.] 

822 
The same. 
This copy, written in Persia and dated the middle of 

Ramadan, A.H. 1orı—end of February, A.D. 1603, 
contains only Ghazals, in the usual order, on fol. ıb. 

Two mathnawis and a few rubâ'is at the end. Be- 

ginning of the first mathnawi : al .دراد هنتف رس‎ 

Ff. 155, 2 coll., each Il. 12; Nasta'lik; a portion of fol. 109" 
written by another hand; a rather effaced frontispiece; size, 
72 in. by 4} in. (Bont. 385. 

823 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. rb, beginning with Brockhaus, 8. 
Mukhammasât, on fol. 1428. 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 143P. 
Mathnawiyyat, on fol. 149). 
Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 1552. 
The name of the scribe seems to have been Mirza 

Muhammad Husain Harawi; he wrote in Harât; the 
year is not entirely preserved ; it seems to have been 
either |. or 1v(A.H. 1۵10 or 1017 A.D. 1601 or 1608). 

Ff. 161, 2 coll., each ll. 17; written in a very small, but clear 
Nasta'lik ; it is greatly injured, especially at the beginning and 
end, by worms, etc.; at the beginning one leaf seems to be miss- 
ing; ornamented with gold; size, 7}in. by 4} in. 

(OUSELEY 144 
Ppz 

POETRY. 581 

Kitas and a few rubâ'is, on fol. 179%. 

 .‎ (Brockhaus, 574)ییند رب هنم لد 201

Copied in the month Sha'bân, A.H. 943 A.D. 1537, 
January— February. 

Beginning : 

Ff. 189, 2 coll., each Il. 14; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; the 
first two pages splendidly adorned ; illuminations throughout ; 
pictures on ff. 35°, 679, 92°, 128, and 162”; splendid binding in 
gold; size, 9} in. by 53 in. ] 0088187 App. 16.[ 

818 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. ۰ 

__One mukhammas, on fol. 1402. 

 .‎ (Brockhaus, 693)وت |

One tarji'band, entitled همان‎ 

Beginning: İ .یاوه ترگا یقاس‎ 
Two mathnawiyyât, on fol. ı43b, corresponding to 

Brockhaus, 685 and 686. 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 149P. Beginning :‏ 

 ‏?FAS رد و افو رد یتیا - ‏GI رتفدز مناوخ وت رب
(Brockhaus, 583).‏ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 155P, beginning with Brockhaus, 617. 
Dated the r2th of Jumâdâ-alâkhar, A.H. 945—A.D. 

1538, November 5. 

Beginning: قشعرد‎ 

on fol. ۰یقاس ‏ 

Ff. 160, 2 coll., each ll. 14; distinct Nasta‘lik; the first two 
pages brilliantly illuminated ; pictures on ff. 50%, 99%, 117°, and 
135"; size, 83 in. by 5 in.; splendid eastern binding. 

{OUSELEY ADD. 26.] 

819 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on ff. 13-77 
Mathnawiyyat, on fol. 202». 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 205». 
Ruba‘iyyat, on fol. 2100-21, 
Dated the rst Rabi‘, ۸.۴۰ g56—a.D. 1549, March 30. 

Ff. 215, 2 coll., each Il. 12; Nasta‘lik; the first two pages are 
beautifully adorned; all the pages are surrounded by green, 
white, gold, and blue borders, and by flowers; there are several 
pictures, which have been disfigured by a later hand; size, 8xin. 
by 4} in. [OUSELEY 20. 

820 
The same. 
Contents : ۲ 

Muhammad Gulandâm's preface, on fol. ۰ 

Kaşidas, on fol. ۰, 
Tarkibbands, on fol. 158, 
Tarji'ât, on 01. ۰ 
Ghazals, on fol. ۳, 
Mathnawiyyat, on fol. 1998, 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 202». 
Mukhammasât and rubâ'iyyât, on ff. 2087-27 
The seribe was Kiwâm bin Muhammad Shirazi. The 

date, which is not stated, is about the same as that of 
Ouseley 20. On the first page there is a seal (probably 
of an owner), ““Abd-alshakür, 1143. In many places a 
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plained in Latin (written in pencil) on the margin and 
between the lines. 

Ff. 175, 2 coll., each .ال‎ 17; European handwriting; size, 
132 in. by 84 in. [Marsa. 450.] 

827 
The same. 
Extract from Daulatshâh's article on Hafiz, on fol. 1», 
Introduction of Muhammad Gulandam, on fol. 32. 
Ghazals, on fol. 68 
Mathnawiyyat, on fol. 2008, 
Tarkibbands, on fol. 207°. 
Mukatta‘at, on fol. 210b, 
Mukhammasat, on fol. 2188, 

Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 219%. 

Small collection of explanations of Şüfic terms, on 
ff, 2 270-2 

Copied by Ghulâm Husain, and dated the 16th of 
the rst Rabi‘, A.H. 1074—A.m.1663, October 18. 

Ff. 232, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; size, 82 in. by 43 in. 
[OuSELEY 182.] 

828 
The same. 
Contents : 
The first portion of Gulandim’s preface, on fol. 1, 

going down to the bait ےلا انث ود ورد قرغتسمزو‎ 0۰ 
Ouseley 200, fol. 3», 1. 3. 

Ghazals in usual order, on fol. ۰ 
One tarji‘band, incomplete at the beginning, agreeing 

with Ouseley 200, fol. 17», on fol. 116*. It commences 
with the tarji- bait of the first strophe : 

min لد دارم هک دشاب - مداتن خر ربصز‎ 

One kaşidah ( Jİ (داهن رعس ازوج‎ and one kit'ah (Jo 

“Di use), on ff. 1 ار‎ 8, including fol. 119, which 

ought to be placed before fol. 118. 
One mukhammas (Brockhaus, 693), on fol. 118, 

Mathnawiyyât and kit‘as, on fol. 120, but the greater 
part different from those in the other MSS. as well as 
in the printed editions. Beginning : 

Rubaits, on fol. 1339, beginning with Brockhaus, 617. 
Dated by Kutb-aldin, in the month Rabi‘-alakhar, 

A.H. Loot (according to the Arabic ciphers), or, more 
probably, 11٥٥ (according to the words, where between 

 ,‎ a distinct wl is written)=a. D. 1690یدحا ‎ andفلا
January—February. 

— 

» yl 

Ff. 138, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece; pictures on ff. 2», 11, 55°, and 88”; a blank on fol. 125; 
size, gin. by 52 in. (ELL1oT 163.] 

829 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. 1b, concluded by one or two kasidas. 

Mathnawiyyat, on fol. 2479, the first agreeing with 
Brockhaus, 685, the second and third with the sâkinâma 
and mughanninâma in Elliot 52, ff. 2172 and 2208; the 
fourth and fifth with Elliot 52, ff. 221» and 2224, 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 583 

824 
The same. 
Another copy of Hafiz’ diwân, containing the ghazals 

in alphabetical order with the usual beginning, on 
fol. ıb; two mathnawis, on fol. 142 (Brockhaus, 686 
and 685); and some kit'as and rubâ'is at the end, on 
ff. 144>-148), the first of which corresponds to Brock- 
haus, 592. Beginning: 

 لا زور ید يتسود داتسزف ماد نود
Dated the 2oth of Jumâdâ-alülâ, A.H. 1019 < ۸, ۰ 

1610, August ۰ 

Ff. 148, 2 coll., each Il. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 102 in. by 67 in. 
[Hounz. 126.) 

825 
The same. 
This copy is imperfect at the beginning; it opens 

with Brockhaus, 156, second bait. 

Ghazals, on fol. ۰ 

Kasidas, on fol. 1338. 
Mathnawiyyât, on fol. 1484. 
Mukhammasat, on fol. 14gb. 

Mukatta‘at, on fol. 1518. 
Rubi‘iyyat, on fol. 163%. 
On the margin several additions are made. 
There is no date; it may be somewhat later than 

Ouseley 144 and Hunt. 126. 

Ff. 174, 2 coll., each ll. 15; small Nasta‘lik; size, 63in. by 
34 in. [OUSELEY 142.] 

826 
The same. 
Contents : 
Gulandam’s preface, on fol. ۰ 

Five kaşidas, on fol. 4. Beginning of the first: 

 لا یوب ‏Le هک مد هدمفس

Ghazals in~alphabetical order, on fol. 10, Begin- 
ning as usual. ee 1 

A tarkibband (beginning : (خلا نامسا وت وچ یهام‎ 

and a mukhammas (corresponding to Brockhaus, 693), 
on fol. 1600, 

Mathnawis, on fol. 162», 

 ملا یبسا یا الا
see Brockhaus, 68 He >‏ 

Kit'as, on fol. 166. Beginning:‏ 
SL;لصا رد یتشاد كاپ رهک هرک ‏ al‏ 

comp. Brockhaus, 580. This poem is wrongly headed‏ 

ezیونتلا ‏ 

Ruba‘is, on fol, 1714.‏ 

Beginning of the first : 

Beginning :‏ 

 لا نوخ نايم تمغز بشما

agreeing with Brockhaus, 626.‏ 
This copy was transcribed from an Oriental MS. 

(dated the 27th of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.A. 1052), A.D. 1642. 
Many leaves are misplaced, the right order being this: 
ff. 1-12, 63-70, 53-62, 43-52, 33-42, 13-22, 32-23 
(the last ten leaves are turned upside down), 81-0 
71-80, 91-175. Most of the Persian words are ex- 
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The same, 
Contents: 
Ghazals, on fol. ۰ 
Mukhammasât, on fol. 195°. 
Tarkibbands, on fol. ۰ 
Mathnawiyyât, on fol. 198». 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 204, 
No date; it was written in the last century. It is 

imperfect at the end, and in many other places, where 
the copyist could not read the original. 

Ff. 210, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5? in. 
[OUSELEY 201.] 

833 
The same. 
Contents : 
Gulandâm's preface, on fol. 1», in the full length of 

the Calcutta edition (the text in Ouseley 182 and 200, 
for instance, is much shorter). 

Another, but incomplete, preface, on fol. 60, 

ginning: لا هک یانث و‎ do. 

Ghazals,on fol. 8 Alphabetical order, but quite 
different from that in Brockhaus, Rosenzweig, and the 
Calcutta edition. Beginning as usual. 

Kaşidas, on fol. 2149, beginning with Brockhaus, 692 : 

J .ناوتن ناربلدز‎ 
One tarji‘band (comp. Ouseley 200, fol. 17>), one 

mukhammas (Brockhaus, 693), some ghazals, kit‘as, and 
two mathnawis (Brockhaus, 685 and 687), on fol. 223». 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 236», beginning with Brockhaus, 641: 

No date. 

Ff. 246, 2 coll,, each ll. 14; the original leaves are put into 
another margin ; splendid binding, without gold and blue, within 
yellow silk; each page surrounded by stripes of gold and other 
colours ; two illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1? and 8>; small 
ornaments on ff. 8” and ga; gilt edges ; pictures on ff. 31°, 879, 
128°; Nasta'lik; size, 9 in. by 53 in. (ELLror 51.) 

Be- 

834 
The same. 
Contents : 
A preface, different from Gulandâm's, on fol. 1b, 

Beginning : 
 تسا بیع زا یهت هک یناعم چنگ نیا
 تسا بیر ال ةفيح رب هک تسا یشقن

Gulandam’s preface, on fol. gb. 
Nine kaşidas, on ff. 889-128 and 15>-21; three 

tarjibands and tarkibbands, on ff. r2b-14b and 221— 
264; six mathnawis, among them the sâkinâma and the 
mughanninâma contained in Elliot 52, fol. 214, 6 
on ff. 27-309, and three on ff. 34P-4ob; one kit'ah, on 

fol. 21>, beginning ,ړږ | یتسم باوخز‎ comp. Elliot 52, 

fol. 228>; and four mukhammasât, on ff. 262 and 
31b-33, the first corresponding to Brockhaus, 693, 
concluded by the following ta'rikh on the death of 
Hafiz : 

 ظفاح هجاوخ ینعم ‏Jul غارچ

 یلج رون زا دوب یعمش هک

POETRY. 585 

Two tarkibbands and one mukhammas, on fol. 2560, 
quite agreeing with Elliot 52, 8222-27 Beginning: 

 ‎یا ‎ soloلا یرادتسود دابب

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 263P. 
Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 2740. 

fol. 7۰ 
This copy was transcribed from that of the famous 

calligrapher Zarrin Rakam (died دت‎ 1118, comp. 
Rieu iii. p. 10784), preserved in the emperor “Alamgir's 
library : see the colophon: 

 ‎ۍزاغ ریگلاع ترضح هانپ نيد هاشداپ ةناغکاتک رد

eae ae طخ دب زاريش‎ sebe ناويدر‎ 
 'تسناوید نآ زا هتشاد رب لقن ناوید نيا ‏op‘ هتش

Ff. 284, 2 coll., each .ال‎ 11; large and distinct Nasta'lik و‎ illu- 
minated frontispiece; the two initial pages greatly adorned ; 
gilt edges; binding in red and gold; some of the first leaves 
injured ; size, 6} in. by 4} in. (ErLror 164. 

Beginning as in Elliot 52. 
Beginning as in Elliot 52, 

830 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, alphabetically arranged, on fol. 18, 
Two kasidas, on fol. ۰ 
Rubâ'is, on fol. 1941, Beginning as in Brockhaus. 

The right order of the leaves is as follows: 1-15, 
/20—28, 16-19, 29—110, 113, 114, III, 112, 115—122, 
126-129, 123-125, 130—197. o Lacunas after fol. 31 
and fol. 89. 

This copy was finished the 17th of Dhü-alhijjah, 
A.H. 1155=A.D. 1743, February 12. 

Ff. 197, 2 coll., each ll. و ز‎ Nastalik; size, 52 in. by 3} in. 
[WALKER 26.] 

831 
The same, 
Contents : 
Kasidas, on 101, ۰ 

edition of 1791: 

pır درک عنص راثآز هک‎ whee 
Mathnawis, on fol. 102, the first of which corresponds 

to Brockhaus, 685: 77 yal یا‎ Yl; the second to ۰ 

The remaining ones re not found in any of the previous 
copies or in the printed editions. 

Ghazals in usual order, on fol. 14°. 
This part has a separate colophon, according to which 

it was finished نم رشع یناثلا رهشلا نم یناثلا موی یئ‎ 

 ‎فلالا تر ةيالا نم عسل رشعلا نم رشاعلا ماعلا

Al هرچهل نم یناثلار‎ that is to say, the 2nd of Dhü- 

alhijjah, A.H. 1189 - .د‎ 9.1116, January 24. 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 2o2b. Beginning : Bl pes لاک‎ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 212. Beginning: Ji بارش‎ ee 
(Brockhaus, 656). ° : 3 << 2 

Ff. 220, 2 coll., each İl. 15 ; Shikasta; two illuminated frontis- 
pieces on ff. 1° and 14”; splendid ornaments on ff. 1, 28, 14°, and 
152; the columns of all the other leaves surrounded by stripes of 
gold; gilt edges; binding red and gold; size, 6} in. by 4} in. 

(ELLror 165.) 

Beginning as in the Calcutta 
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837 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. 1». د‎ 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 176». Beginning as in Ouseley 
Add. 26. 

The same two mathnawis as in Ouseley Add. 26, on 
fol. 1872. 

One tarji'band, on fol. 1922, Beginning: 

 درادن ناتسوب وت وچ یورس = درادن نامسا وت وچ یهام

One mukhammas (Brockhaus, 693) and one math-‏ 

nawi (Brockhaus, 690), on fol. 1958.‏ 
Rubi‘is, on fol. 196P. Beginning: 2‏ 

 ‏J تفگ ناوتب لکچ عمش ‏dai هن
comp. Brockhaus, 633.‏ 

The copy breaks off on fol. 204». No date.‏ 

Ff. 204, 2 coll., each ll. 25; careless Nasta'lik; very worm- 
eaten throughout ; size, gin. by 5$in. )0088: 27 App. 150.) 

838 
The same. 
This copy is remarkable in several respects : (a) there 

is almost throughout an interlinear paraphrase or ex- 
planation, together with marginal glosses added to the 
text; (b) there are several pieces of poetry in this MS, 
not found in any other copy of Hafiz’ diwân. 

Contents : 
Gulandam’s preface, on fol. ۰ 
The Arabic kaşidah, from which the first hemistich 

in Hafiz’ first ghazal is taken, on fol. ۰ 
Ghazals, on fol. gb. 828 : 
Kaşidas, on fol. zoob. Beginning: ےلا‎ sols p=” Vaz 

Sâkinâma, on fol. 2072. Beginning: .ےلا یوهآ یا الا‎ 

One musaddas, on fol. 2081, Beginning: 

Jİ مانالا ريخ‎ Ky, فاوط رد مدوب شود‎ 

_ Mathnawiyyât, on fol. 210%. Beginning : حر ایا‎ 

Ji ابصلا‎ 

Another Sâkinâma, on 1. 

 ‎لا هاش شیپ رب هد نه زا یناس ای

 Mughanninâma, on fol. 215%, Beginning: یتغم‎ 

5! A series of tarji'bands, beginning on fol. 216: یا‎ 

a sly .هداد‎ 

The usual mukhammas, on fol. 220». 
Kit‘as and rubâ'is, on fol. 221. 
No date. 

Ff. 245, 2 coll., each ll, 17 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces 

Beginning : 

on ff. 1», 5*, and g?; size, وز‎ in. by 44 in. (Bop... 488.] 

839 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, defective at the beginning. They open on 

fol. 1b abruptly thus : 
 ‏Fİ نیچ زاب ماد دوشن سکاراکش اعتع

corresponding to Brockhaus, 4, second bait. 

OF 587 CATALOGUE 

 ‎یلصم كاخ زا شخيرات وج*

Ghazals, on fol. ۰ 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 2292. Beginning: 

zl is) یمه نود رهد زا هک یا‎ 

Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 2402, Beginning: 

 ‏Jİ تفخ مهاوخ نوخ نايم تمغز بشما
corresponding to Brockhaus, 625.‏ 

After fol. 256 there is added on the following three 

fiy-leaves Daulatshâh's article on Hafiz ةرکذت نم لقن)‎ 

 ‎ and a short instruction for that kind ofهاشعحلودلا),

divination which is well known under the name of JU. 

Not dated. 

Ff, 256, 2 coll., each ll. 17; richly ornamented frontispieces on 

ff. 1», gb, 8, and şı”; illuminated headings throughout; gilt 
edges; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 53 in. (ErLror 53.) 

835 
The same. 
This copy contains : 
Gulandâm's preface, on fol. ,د‎ incomplete at the 

beginning (there are two leaves wanting). 
Ghazals, on fol. 4b, in alphabetical order, but slightly 

differing from those in Brockhaus. 
Tarji'bands, on fol. 231 (the first corresponding to 

Ouseley 200, fol. 17>), and matbnawiyyât (the first 

beginning: J! .دراد هنتف رس‎ 

Mukatta‘at, beginning the same as in Elliot 52 
(among these a short mathnawi, consisting of four baits, 

on fol. 250%, ےلا رک دک‎ and the well-known mukham- 

mas, on fol. 2559, é! (قشع رد‎ 

Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 2589, beginning with Brockhaus, 
651. 

Not dated. On the fly-leaf after fol. 270 a notice 
written by a certain kadi on the subject of this copy, 
but so indistinctly that the date cannot be accurately 
fixed. 

Ff. 270, 2 coll., each Il. 13; gilt edges; illuminated frontis- 
piece on fol. 4? ; small, but very clear Nasta‘lik ; size, 7} in. by 
4; in. (ErLror 55.] 

836 
The same. 
This copy contains : 
Ghazals, on fol. ,رات‎ arranged alphabetically, but 

quite different from those in Brockhaus, Rosenzweig, 
the Calcutta edition, and the other Elliot MSS. Begin- 
ning as usual. 

Kasidas, on fol. 1972; the first agreeing with Elliot 

51, fol. 2165: Jl ابص مد هدیپس‎ 

Mathnawiyyat, on fol. 20ز٥٥‎ the first three corres- 

ponding to Brockhaus, 685-687; the sixth to Brock- 
haus, 688. 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 203, beginning with Brock- 
haus, 592. 

Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. ,هد هه‎ beginning with Brock- 
haus, 617. 

Margin-column, ff. 1-216, ll. 22; Nasta‘lik. [Exuror 62.] 
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Ruba‘is, on fol. 183b. 
(Brockhaus, 617). 

Not dated. 

Ff. 186, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta'lik ; a little effaced frontis- 
piece; size, 72 in. by 43 in. (Sare 28.] 

Beginning : a د یدرم‎ 

843 

Shorter selections from Hafiz’ diwan. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on 101, ۰ 
Some ghazals, kit‘as, and parts of the first two math- 

nawis in Brockhaus (685 and 686), on ff. 1468 and 147 
(two baits of it repeated and the whole continued on 
fol. 1519); concluded by rubâ'is, the first of which, on 
fol. 1564, corresponds to Brockhaus, 635. 

Copied A.H. 839=A. D. 1435, 1436. 

Margin-column, ff. 1-159, ll. 24; Nasta'lik, (Error 121. 

844 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. 1». 

Two mathnawis (Brockhaus, 685 and 686) and some 

kit'as (the first identical with Brockhaus, 574), on 

fol. 161. 
This copy was finished in the month Safar, ۸.11. g8o — 

A.D. 1572, June—July. 

Ff. 167, 2 coll., each ll. 13; illuminated frontispiece, the first 

two pages adorned ; size, 8 in. by 54 in. {Laup 44.[ 

845 
The same. 
This copy contains chiefly ghazals in alphabetical 

order, with a few kit‘as at the end. Dated the 14th of 
Safar, A. H. 1057—A.D. 1647, March 21. 

Ff. 165, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta'lik; small illuminated fron- 

tispiece ; size, 63 in. by 4 in. (Caps. OR. F. 3.] 

846 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. ۰ 

Kit'as, on fol. 178», beginning with Brockhaus, 605. 

Ruba‘is, on fol. 182%, beginning with Brockhaus, 626. 

Not dated. 

Ff, 185, 2 coll., each Il.13; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik; the first 

twenty-two and the last three leaves supplied by another hand; 

size, .821ص‎ by 43 in. [FRASER 72.] 

847 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. 1». 

A few kit‘as and rubâ'is at the end, on ff. 134>—r1 40, 

beginning : a sie .لد‎ Copied by Nir Muhammad 

ibn Pir Muhammad. No date. 

Ff. 140, 2 coll. each ll, 17; Nasta'lik, by different hands; size, 

gin. by ğin. (Bopr. 570.) 

POETRY. 589 

Two kaşidas, on fol. 154%; the second identical with 
Brockhaus, 691. 

Four mathnawis, on fol. 156>; the first of which 
corresponds to Brockhaus, 685. 
A few kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 161», beginning with 

Brockhaus, 602. 

This copy is worm-eaten throughout and spoiled by 
water, especially in the beginning. No date. 

Ff, 168, 2 coll., each 11, 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 5} in. by 32 in. 
(Bopr. 366.] 

840 
The same. 
On the first leaves there are some marginal glosses, 

various readings, and additions. The date is torn 

away. 
Ghazals, on fol. ۰ 
Mathnawiyyât, on fol. 136>; the first agrees with 

Brockhaus, 685. 
They are intermixed with a long tarkibband. 
The well-known mukhammas (Brockhaus, 693), on 

fol. 1449. 
Kit'as and rubâ'is at the end. 

Ff. 154, 2 coll., each ll.17; Nasta'lik ; size, 8ğin. by 53 in. 
(Bopr. 525. 

841 
The same. 

Contents : 
Gulandâm's preface, on fol. 1». 
Kasidas and one tarkibband, on fol. gb. The first 

of the kasidas begins: Jİ er لئامح داهن‎ p= ازوج‎ 

(agreeing with Elliot 53, fol. rgb); the tarkibband on 
fol. 14> begins: لا فا د مد تود‎ (Elliot 53, 
Bix), © epee e es 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 17b. Beginning 
as usual. 

The well-known mukhammas (Brockhaus, 693), on 
fol. 197. 

Mathnawis, on fol. 2009; the first is identical with 
Brockhaus’ همانیقاس‎ (686). ga > 

Kit‘as, on fol. 2062, Beginning: ےلا‎ ye 
(see Brockhaus, 576). : 1 é eae شوطب‎ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 215°. 
(Brockhaus, 617). 

Not dated. 

FF. 226, 2 coll., each ll. 14; clear Nasta‘lik; three illuminated 
frontispieces on ff. 1», 5», and 17; size, 8$in. by 42 in. 

(FRASER 71.] 

Beginning : a 1S; یدرم‎ 

842 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, alphabetical, on fol. 1b. Beginning as usual. 
Kit'as, on fol. ۰ Beginning : 

DN قاور و قاط و ملع ثح و هسردم یارس‎ 

(see Brockhaus, 584). 
Mathnawis, on fol. 180%; the first is Brockhaus’ 
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kaşidas and one mukhammas (on ff. 2408 and 245b, 
Brockhaus, 691-693). 

According to the colophon this commentary was 
finished by Surüri the 4th of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 966= 
A.D. 1559, Sept. 7, that is, three years before his death. 

The copy is dated A.H. 974—A.D. 1566, 1567; on the 
last fly-leaf the same notice is found as in the colophon 

of the first volume (Laud 45): ريقح و‎ pis هکلامو هبحاص‎ 

۱۰۳۵ Bi .بت \ هار‎ 

Ff. 153» and 1548 and portions of some other pages 
are left blank. 

Ff. 247, ll. 25; Turkish handwriting; several leaves seem to 
have been supplied bya later hand; many marginal glosses; size, 
82 in. by 6} in. [Laup 78.] 

854 

Selections from Jalal-i--Adud’s diwân. 
Ghazals of Sayyid Jalâl-aldin bin ‘Adud-aldin of 

Yazd, who died A. H. 793=A.D. 1391. His father was 
wazir of Muhammad Muzaffar; comp. Makhzan-al- 
gharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 490, fol. 78; Butkhana, No. 
32; Rieu ii. p. 869>; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 18, No. 
71. Beginning: 

 دننزیم ملاع ود ره رب مدق لوا ناقشاع

 دننزیم مد یقشاع زا قشع یوک رد ‏vl زا دعب

Copied A.H. 839=A.D. 1435, 1436.‏ 

Margin-column, ff. 464>-482», Il. 24; Nastalik. 
(EvLıot 121. 

855 

Selections from Tabib’s diwân. 
Ghazals of Tabib, that is, Jalâl-aldin Ahmad Tabib, 

the physician of Shah Shujâ', died A.H. 795 —A.D. 
1393; comp. Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 494, 
fol. 79>; Rieu ii. p. 867; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 18, 
No. 83. See also Butkhâna, No. 86. Beginning: 

 ارناهج هتفشآ ‏gi تسمرس سلرن یا
 ارنارظن بحاص لد هدربب تسد زو

Copied A. H. 839—A.D. 1435, 1436.‏ 

Margin-column, ff. 482-488, ll. 24; Nastalik. 
[Etxior 121.] 

856 

Diwân-i-Mas'üd-i-Bakk (Wy دوعسم‎ lp): 
The lyrical poems of Khwajah Mas'üd of Bakk (near 

Bukhara), with his full name (as given here on fol. 57°, 
1. 13), Ahmad bin Muhammad Nakhshabi, who after 
renouncing the world became an enthusiastic disciple 
of the Cishti order; comp. Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 
395, No. 2306, fol. 384»; Rieu ii. p. 632; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 486, ete. His death is stated to have taken 
place A.H. 800=A.D. 1397, 1398. 

This diwân consists of a prose-preface of a few lines, 
an introductory ghazal, kasidas, ghazals in alphabetical 
order, one fard, and eleven rubi‘is. The title usually 
given to the diwân is, according to the Makhzan- 
algharâ'ib, نيعلا رونز‎ according to Tlâhi's tadhkirah 

(see A, Sprenger, Catal., p. 84), نویعلا رونز‎ and 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 591 

848 
The same. 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, with some kit'as, kasi- 

dah fragments, and four rubâ'is at the end. No date. 

Ff. 187, 2 coll., each ,ال‎ 15; Nastalik; size, 8} in. by 54 in. 
 .‎ 67(ظممع

849 
The same. 
Only ghazals in alphabetical order, with three or four 

mathnawi-baits at the end. No date. 

Ff, 135, 2 coll., each الی دوز‎ Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispieces 

on ff. 1 and 2; size, 7iin. by 43 in. (MarsH, 634.] 

850 

A short fragment of the same. 
Beginning of the diwân of Hafiz, ghazals as far as the 

letter ». 

Ff. 24-40% on the outer margin; Nasta'lik, written in the 

eleventh century of the Hijrah. [OUSELEY 302.] 

851 

 ‏Jild-i-awwal az sharh-i-diwân-i- Hâfız (زا لوا دلج

yi)یرورسلل ظفاح ناوید ‏ 

The first volume of Surüri's (died A.H. 969=A.D. 
1561, 1562) well-known Turkish commentary on Hafiz’ 
poems. Beginning: ۲ 

 لا رکذلا ظفح یذلا هل دملل
comp. Rieu ii. p.631; H. Khalfa ili.p.273; andJ. Aumer, 

p. 27. It comprises the ghazals from | to b. Several 

leaves are misplaced, for instance, fol. go must be fol- 

_ lowed by fol. gg. Colophon: رپ‎ SUL, هبحاص‎ 

(A.H. 1025) ۱۰۳۵ نس‎ ell مهاردا ريقح و‎ It 6 

into Archbishop Laud’s library in 1635. 

Ff. 313, ll. 21; Turkish handwriting ; many marginal glosses 
and additions; size, 83in. by 53 ia. [Laup 45.] 

852 

Another copy of the same. 
The same first volume of Surüri's commentary, quite 

agreeing with the preceding copy. It goes likewise 
down to the letter b. Not dated. It came into Arch- 
bishop Laud’s library in 1635. 

Ff. 256, 11. 21; Turkish handwriting ; size, 8} in. by 53 in. 
(Laup 218.] 

853 

 ‏Jild-i-duwum az sharh-i-diwan-i-Hafiz (زا مود دلج

 يا لا
The second volume of Surüri's Turkish commentary 

on Hafiz poems. Beginning: ys یذلا ال دم‎ 

 ‎لا نیذلا نایعا.

It comprises the remaining ghazals from ¢ to «4, the 

kit'as (on fol. 202>, beginning لا نعم‎ Js, Brockhaus, 

574), the rubâ'is (on fol. 212>,~beginning لصاح نم‎ 

 .‎ Brockhaus, 616), the mathnawis (on folلا دوخ رمع,

225%, beginning 2 ,یوهآ یا الا‎ Brockhaus, 685), two 
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agreeing with the last of Kamâl's ghazals, selected by 
Bland in his ‘ Century,’ on p. ۰ 

Copied at Samarkand, by Mirak, A.H. 988 —A.D. 
1580. 

Ff. 69-99, 2 coll., each Il. 15; illuminated frontispiece ; a 
splendid star on fol. 69"; Nasta lik ; size, gin. by 6} in. 

[ELLIor 200. 

859 

 ‏Diwân-i-Maghribi (یب ناوید).
The lyrical poems of Mulla Muhammad Shirin 

Maghribi, who died at Tabriz in the reign of Sultan 
Shahrukh, Timür's son, A.H. 809=A. D. 1406, 1407; 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 633; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 476; 
Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 106. An account of 
the poet is given by Sir Gore Ouseley on the fly-leaves. 

Contents : 
Dibaéa in prose, and some Arabic poems by 

Maghribi, on ff. 3>-6> (only margin-column), and 
ff. 78-12% (both margin- and centre-columns). Begin- 
ning : - 3 

 ‎آ نوکلا ضورع ءاشنا یذلا هّلل دملل
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol, 12P, Beginning: 

 ای دد ک7 ‏Je ان وچ تخر دیشروخ

Kasidas, tarji'bands, and one short mathnawi, on fol.‏ 
Beginning :1958 ‏ 

> 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 1209, Beginning: 

 ‎نايع هتش یا ‎ sryرد ‎ pleناهج
 ‎ناهج مان تشوخ مان زا هدش ادیپ

Copied by Mir ‘Ali, ۵۰11۰ 927=A. D. 1521. 

Margin-column on ff, 3-124», ll. 12, and 2 centre-columns on 
ff. 79-12%, each ll. 14; excellent Nasta'lik, written on ground of 
various colours ; illuminated in gold and ultramarine throughout ; 
a picture on fol. 12"; size, 123 in. by 77 in. 

] 008807 App. 175.] 

860 

Bisâti's ghazals (یطاسب تایلزغ)‎ 
The ghazals of Sirâj-aldin Bisâti of Samarkand, who 

was originally a mat weaver, and died probably A. ۰ 
815=A.pD.1412. Others fix his death in a. 1. 808= 
A.D. 1405, 1406; comp. Rieu ii. p. 735; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 19, No. 107. His first takhallus was Hasiri 

 ‎ which he afterwards exchanged for Bisâti at the(یريصح),

request of his spiritual guide, ‘Ismat-allah of Bukhara ; 
see the Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, No. 734, fol. 194», 
and the Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 304, fol. 
58>, Beginning: 

 یرواخ عمش بات رد تضراع رهم ز یا

 ورتشم تلامج دیشروخز یشوگ رد هقلح
Some rubâ'is at the end, on ff. 434-۰‏ 
Copied A.H. 839=A. D. 1435, 1436.‏ 

Margin-column, ff. 396°-437%, ll. 24; Nasta'lik. 
(Error 121. 

861 

Selections from ‘Ismat’s diwân. 
Ghazals of Fakbr-aldin “Işmat-allâh ibn Khwajah 

2g 

POETRY. 593 

according to Rieu and the introductory ghazal in our 

copy, yakl رون‎ 
Beginning of the prose-preface, on fol. ıb: 

A نيفراعلا داوف‎ 5 lala. al 
Beginning of the تسرهف رد لزغ‎ : 

Ji نیقی رون دهد هدید رد هک تسیداوس نیا‎ 

Beginning of the first kasidah د‎ 

۳5 le ll 

SS نامیا ره رون وت زا تسرفک تملظ‎ 
Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. gb : 

 ار نادزي هلمج ميئوگبرکش و ساپس
 ار ناسنا حور دیحوت تعلخ داد هک

Beginning of the first rubâ'i, on fol. 57»: 

 ‎و یو تسا لوسر رود زا ۳۱۰
The last leaf is a little injured. No date. 

Ff. 58, 2 coll., each .ال‎ 23; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 53 in. 
[SELD. 33.] 

857 

Diwân-i-Kamâl Khujandi یدنجخ)‎ JLS ylps). 
The lyrical works of Kamal-aldin Mas'üd of Khujand 

in Transoxania, a contemporary of Hafiz. He died 
A.H, 803=A.D. 1400, 1401, according to other autho- 
rities A. H. 808 =A, D. 1405, 1406, at Tabriz; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 632; Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 192 ; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 454; J. Aumer, p. 27; G. Flügel 
i. p. 557, etc. ete. The date assigned to Kamal Khu- 
jandi’s death by Daulatshah and the author of the 
Atashkada, viz. 792, is obviously wrong; see Rieu, 
loc. cit. 

Contents : 
One kasidah, on fol. 159%. Beginning: 

SESS هتک کا‎ ee ےاتسفا‎ 
 ‎ dL 77كللا ‎ Glosلاعتم

agreeing with the initial poem in the two Munich 
copies and the kasidah in Sprenger’s Catalogue. 

Ghazals, on fol. 1619, arranged alphabetically. Be- 
ginning : : 

 ‎تلایخ ناطلس هدریارس یا ‎ Joام

 ‎هناخ وت مغو درد هدرک ‎ CLام لگ و

Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 3872. Beginning: 

 ‎هک - نطاب فوشکم یفوص یا الا ‎ dlrار عرو بابرا هر
Copied a. H. 839 —A.D. 1435, 1436. 

Margin-column, ff. 159-396, 11, 24; Nasta'lik. 
(ELLror 121,] 

858 

Intikhâb-i-diwân-i-Kamâl لامک ناوید)‎ GL). 
Extracts from the diwân of Kamal Khujandi, con- 

taining ghazals in alphabetical order. Beginning : 

 ام رورپ مغ لد نیا دابم داش تمغ یب

 ام روخ رد دوبن مغ زجب هک لد یا روخ مغ
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ning: خلآ‎ uted یب دمح و ساپس و رکش‎ It is 
identical with the treatise, without title, described by 

Pertsch, and the ةنامالا ةلاسر‎ in Rieu ii, pp. 636 and 637. 
Six shorter prose-pieces, on ff. 2778-283. Beginning 

of the first: HI لاعفا 22 جاوما رطاولل روطخ لاقز‎ of 
the second : ۳1 نید تمالس‎ Ss یتعیصت لواز‎ of the 

third: ربلا لامعا‎ play هیلع هللا‎ Le یبثلا لاق‎ 
 ‎یماساو باقلا ,‎ : of the fourth (headed: Usلا اهلمعی

of theمساق وبا نیدلا نیعمز ‏ aراونالا مساق ریما) : ‏ 
 ‏fifth “es ةلسلس) : نع یولعلا یتیسلل مساق نع

 ‏AN یباز ‏of the sixth (تاوعدلا) : سوذقلا ‏gi ای

 لا هللا الا هلا ۰
This copy was finished by Muhammad bin Hâji Hasan 

bin Muzaffar the 5th of Jumâdâ-alülâ, a. 4. 876=A. D. 

1471, October 20. 

Ff, 283, 2 coll., each ll. روز‎ excellent Nasta'lik ; illuminated 
frontispiece ; the first two pages adorned; size, 83 in. by 43 in. 

(Sare 5.] 

863 
The same. 

Contents : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, with the same intro- 

ductory poems as in the preceding copy, on fol. ۰ 
The first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 12 5, begins thus : 

Miscellaneous poems, consisting of unalphabetical 
ghazals, short mathnawis, kit'as, kaşidas, and ruba‘is, on 
fol. 288>. Beginning of the first : 

Loمغ یب زوسلاع قشع یا ‏ 

 مدعم ریخ © نم مشچ رب مدق
The right order of ff. 282-285 is: 282, 284, 283, 

285. An account of Kâsim-i-Anwâr's life, by Sir Gore 
Ouseley, is found on the fly-leaves. 

Dated by Mir ‘Ali alkâtib, the 21st of Safar, A.H. 
933 or 943 —A.D. 1526, November 27, or 1536, 
August 9. 

Margin-column, ff. 124-317, ll. 24, and two centre-columns, 
ff, 236°-317", each Il. 14; excellent Nasta'lik, written on a ground 
of various colours ; illuminated throughout in gold and ultra- 
marine; three large pictures at the end, on ff. 318%, 318", and 319%; 
size, د هپ‎ in. by 77 in. (OuseLEx App. 175.) , 

864 
The same. 

Contents : 
Ghazals in usual order, on fol. ۰ 

Tarji'ât, mukatta'ât, rubâ'iyyât, ete., on fol. 210°. 

Beginning: Jİ قشع یا‎ ly. 

Copied by— Ni'mat-allâh bin Sayyid bin Husaini, 

A.H. 958 —A.D. 1551. This copy came into Sir Gore 

Ouseley’s Library at Taharân, A.H. 1217 —A.D. 1802, 

1803. 

Ff. 228, 2 coll,, each Il, 14; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 

piece; gold arabesgues on the margin of the first two pages; 

size, 82 in. by 5} in. (ELLor 70.) 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 595 

Mas'üd of Bukhara, with the takhallus ‘Ismat ,(تمصع)‎ 

the teacher of the preceding poet Bisâti. He died a. x. 

829 =A.D. 1426; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 19, 

No. 106, and p. 434; Rieu ii. p. 736; W. Pertsch, 

p. 72. See besides the Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, 

No. 722, fol. 1882 (where 826 and 82و‎ must be read 

instead of 726 and 729). The Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 

Elliot 395, No. 1545, fixes his death by a tarikh in 

A.H. 840=A.D. 1436, 1437- Beginning: 

 ‎ادیپ وت رادیدب رارسا ءدید یا

uya رذ نوچ وت راونا رد دیشروخ:‎ 
Copied a. H. 839 —A.D. 1435, 1436. 

Margin-column, ff. 447P-4539, ll. 24; Nasta'lik. 
(ELLror 121. 

862 

 ‏Diwân-i-Kâsim-i-Anwâr (راونا مساق ناوید)۰

The complete poetical and prose works of Sayyid 

Mu‘in-aldin ‘Ali Kâsim-i-Anwâr or Kâsimi of Tabriz, 

who was born A.H. 757=A.D. 1356, and died at Khar- 

jird, near Jam, A.H. 835 or 837—A.D. 1431, 1432 ۲ 

1433, 1434; comp. Rieu il. p. 635 1 A. Sprenger, 

Catal., p. 532; Bland, Century of Persian Ghazals, vi; 

Butkhâna, No. 37; Fliigel i. p. 558; J. Aumer, p. 28; 

W. Pertsch, p. 101, No. 75, ete. 

Contents : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1, introduced 

by the initial poem and the panegyric of Muhammad, 

quoted in Rieu, Flügel, ete.: ے \ ادوس‎ esc نم‎ At 

the end some short poems, partly or even entirely in 

Turkish (headed بکرتلا یق)ر‎ the first of which begins 
thus : = / ٤ 

poles wh yl رایب‎ Wile یقاس یا‎ b» 

Marâthi, tarji'ât, mukatta'ât, and some short math- 

nawis, ete., on fol. 207>, Beginning of the first mar- 

thiyyah : 

 ‎دومرف یعادو و درکر فس مودخم ريم
 ‎دوسرف شتارفب نازیزع یاهلد همه

Rubâ'is, on fol. 225. Beginning: 

 ‎لامج و تسلیمج شتیانع ز ارام

 ‎لالز بآ امو دنا هنشت همه ملاع
A mathnawi, entitled yy es yl ,ّءعقاو نایب رد‎ 

on fol. 2314, identical with that quoted by Aumer. It is 

preceded here by a short preface in prose. Beginning 

of the preface: Jİ دعاسم یدبا تداعس ازیزع‎ pip. 

Beginning of the poem: Jİ .توهال كلمزاب هاش یا الا‎ 

A larger mathnawi, entitled ,نمفراعلا سینا‎ also with 

a preface in prose, on fol. 233P; comp. Rieu ii. p. 636; 

G. Flügel iii. p. 506 ز‎ W. Pertsch, p. ror, ete. 

Beginning of the preface: تمظع تلج اریادخ:‎ wie 
81 nile وب‎ 

— Beginning of the poem: یطعم نیبنذلا ثیغم ای‎ 

57 iat 
A Şüfic treatise in prose, interspersed with verses, 

entitled ,نيقشاعلا سینا ءلاسر‎ on fol. 257% Begin- 
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Gulshan-i-Abrâr ,(راربا نشلک)‎ or the garden of the 
pure, a mystical mathnawi (identical with the first 
mathnawi of Sprenger's Moty Mahall copy), on fol. 
202 Beginning: 

Majma'-albahrain نیرعملا)‎ s*), or the combina- 

tion of two metres, another mathnawi (also styled رظان‎ 
 :‎ with a preface in prose, on fol. 2281. Beginningروظنمو),

 نیط و ام وت تردق زا هدش یا

özler toy)نید و ایند ‏ 
(identical with the second mathnawi of Sprenger's‏ 
Moty Mahall copy).‏ 

Dah Bâb باب)‎ 45), or the ten chapters, a third 
mathnawi, on fol. 266۳, Beginning : 

 ‎زاسراک ملاع ودرد تمحرب یا - ‎ slimزاس راک تمحرب ملاع

According to the initial bait and the index of this 
copy (where opposite باب هد‎ is written (تاسینچت‎ the 
Dah Bâb is identical with the “ Tajnisât” (Lou), 
described in W. Pertsch, pp. 76, 77, and in A. Sprenger, 
P. 458; see also Rieu ii. p. 638. 

Si Nama ,(مان ىس)‎ or thirty epistles, a fourth math- 
nawi, on fol. 303. Beginning: 

 ‎تمالکوزجزا یفرح مثیدح - تمانز یمان ما همان یس یهز

Dilrubâ'i (یثابرلد)ر‎ a fifth mathnawi, on fol. 347P. 

Beginning: >, 

 ‏JI هعار تستمحر ار ‏cy یهز
This copy was finished at the end of the month 

Ramadan, ۸.11, 889 < ۵, D. 1484, October. 

Ff. 363, 2 coll., each İl. 17; Nastalik; the first two pages 
richly adorned ; an illuminated index of the whole work on fol. 18; 
illuminated headings on ff. 96”, 202", 228%, 266, 303», and 347°; 
binding with flowers; size, 87 in. by 4} in. (ELLror 177. 

868 

Another, but defective copy of the same. 
Another copy of Kâtibi's Kulliyyat, sixteen years 

older than the preceding one, but very defective and 
incomplete. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. 1, preceded by the same tarkibband, 

the same musaddasât, and murabba‘at, which are found 
in Elliot 177, fol. 4 sg. Beginning of the tarkibband : 

 وت لاک را لک ‏DLS مقر كي یا

 وت لامج میج ‏she نوک ود حول
The first kasidah, on fol. 4», begins thus:‏ 

 ‏Al نت ارج امراورتش تسیمغ ارم
(see Elliot 177, fol. 8°).‏ 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 63. Beginning 
as in Elliot 177. 

Mukatta'ât, rubâ'is, and fards, on fol. 1114, quite 
agreeing with Elliot 177, but incomplete at the end. 
There is a large lacuna after fol. 120, corresponding to 
Elliot 177, fol. 201», 1. 14—fol, 2 10و‎ 1. 6. 

9 2 

POETRY. 597 

865 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals in usual order, on fol. ۰ 
Tarji'ât, mukatta'ât, and rubâ'iyyat, on fol. 199. 

Beginning the same as in Elliot 70. 
A short fragment of the first mathnawi of Sale 5 

(see No. 862 above), on fol. 207P, containing only 
eight baits. Beginning: 

 - ‏abe ye هاش یا الا
No date. 

Ff. 208, 2 coll., each .ال‎ 15; Nastalik; the first two pages 
very sumptuously ornamented ; illuminated headings on the third 
and fourth pages; seven very fine pictures on ff. 10%, 42°, 60°, 
89%, 132°, 173”, and 194"; size, 73 in. by 43 in. (Error 71.] 

866 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, but different in 

order from Elliot 7o and 71, on fol. ۱۲, Beginning 
as usual. 

Tarji'ât, ghazals, kitas, and rubâ'is, on fol. 2019, 
They break off with the bait : 

JI ناور 5 دیس‎ 

corresponding to Elliot 79, fol. 219%, 1. ۰ 

Ff. 209, د‎ coll., each 1.15; Nasta‘lik; quite without ornaments و‎ 
many corners injured ; the first nine leaves are put into another 
margin ; incomplete at the end; size, 7} in. by 4? in. 

(ErLror 72.] 

867 

Kulliyyât-i-Kâtibi یبتاک)‎ obs). 
Complete poetical works of Shams-aldin Muhammad 

bin ‘Abdallah Kâtibi, who was born not far from 
Tarshiz, and died at Astarâbâd, A.H. 838 or 839= 
A.D. 1434—1436. He is commonly called al-Nishâ- 
puri, since he came in early youth to Nishâpür; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 637 sg.; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 457; 
Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 188 sq.; G. Flügel i. 
p. 561; H. Khalfa iii. p. 302, No. 5625; W. Pertsch, 
p. 76; Tornberg, p. 104; Cat. des MSS. et Xylo- 
graphes, p. 366. The following title, belonging to the 
first part of this collection, appears on ff. 1b and 2°: 

 سمش انالوم نيمّلکتما ےصفا و نیرخأتلا ےلما ناوید
 «یروپاشینلا یبتاکب فورعلا دّمعم نیدلا

Contents :‏ 
Kasidas without any order, on fol. rb, Beginning :‏ 

 ‏al هتخاس ‏?yle مدآ لگ یا
A tarkibband, some musaddasât, and murabba'ât, on‏ 

ff. 4—8.‏ 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 96>. Beginning:‏ 

Ds انک هوکز تسادص رپ:‎ GUT 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 187b. Beginning : 

Teyp th هک یماوخ را لد یا‎ 
Rubâ'is and fards, on fol. 1952. Beginning: 

 ٤‎ک ‎خلا هک را د تندح
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gdدن مرم نسح هاپس یب تمشح ‏ 

 دنزيم رب رس هچ تیور بناج زا زونه ات
No date.‏ 

Ff, 45-662, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis- 
piece ; size, 9} in. by 53 in. (Error 329.] 

872 

Hâlnâma or Güi u Caugân اس‎ : Goel .(همانلاح‎ 

The book of ecstasy, or the ball and the bat, a mystical 
mathnawi, by Maulana Mahmüd al“Arifi, who lived in 
Harât under Sultân Shahrukh and died A.H. 853= 
A.D. 1449; see the author's name quoted on fol. 2b, 

 ‎لاک نیا :‎ on fol. 24%, lgمرا رب یفراعب مان اتز 1۳7۶

 ‎ ete. He composed this work inتسار یفراع رعش هکر

a fovtnight at the age of fifty years, comp. fol. 24>, 
last line : 

 شمامت هدراچ هم وچمه - شمان رهب هتفه ودب مدرک
and ff. 248, 1 2‏ 

 ‏yes لاب تسکش همین كی ‏yes لاس تشذگ هاچنپ
The chronogram (A. H. 842 =A.D. 1438, 

1439), as quoted by Flügel, Rieu, ,هغ‎ is not found 
here; the respective bait runs in this copy, thus : 

 دیامن رز یوگو تب نشور - دیامن رعس ‏LSS نوچ
There are two other statements, differing from those 

in Fliigel’s and Rieu’s copies, viz. (1) on fol. 254, 1. 2, 
the author remarks that his poem contains 501 baits 

 ‎ not 510, as in Flügel (both calculations(كيو دصناپ)ر
being wrong, however, since the actual number of baits 
in this MS. is 505); (2) the last verse but one tells us 
that Sultân Shahrukh presented the poet with a mallet 

and 1000 dinars (رانید رازه و یناگوچ)‎ 
Beginning: رر‎ 

 میوگ ‏JY وذ قلاخ زا

Not dated. Other copies of this interesting allego- 
rical poem, by which Hilâli's mystical mathnawi, اش‎ 

 ‎ has been greatly influenced, are found in G. Flügel oe) a ats ۱ادک و,
i.p. 360 sq.; Rieuii.p. 639; J. Aumer, p. 36; Cat. des 
MSS. et Xylographes, p. 379; and Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. 
Bat. ii. p.123; comp. also H. Khalfa v. p. 266, and Ethe, 
Ueber persische Tenzonen (Abhandlungen des ten 
internat. Orientalisten-Congresses, vol. ii. p. 123 8۰ 
where extracts are given in text and translation). 

Ff. 25, 2 coll., each ll. 11; small illuminated frontispiece ; Nas- 
talik; size, 6 in. by 42 in, (ELLror 35. 

 < ی

873 

Another copy of the same. 
In this copy the chronogram for A. H. 842 is found 

in the same form as in Fliigel, Rieu, هان ۷32۰: وتب نشور‎ 

 ‎دیامن روخ یوک
The number of baits is given on fol. 1008, 1. 1, accord- 

ing to the usual calculation, as 510 (هد و دصناپ)‎ 
No date. 

Ff. 72-100, 2 coll., each ll. 9; distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated 
frontispiece و‎ size, 6 in. by 47 in. (BopL. 413.) 

CATALOGUE OF 599 

Gulshan-i-Abrâr, on fol. 1218, incomplete at the 

beginning. The first bait here, 

Byes !دراد وت فاصوا باک‎ 

corresponds to Elliot 177, fol. 210۳, 1. 7. 7 

Majma‘-albahrain, with the preface in prose, on fol. 

133», defective at the end. After fol. 157 there is a 

second large lacuna, corresponding to Elliot 177, fol. 
2649, 1. 7—fol. 2749, 1. 16. 

Dah Bâb, on fol. 158a, defective at the beginning. 

The first bait here, 

 خلا تسین هتسخ دسرپ رادلد ارکره

agrees with Elliot 177, fol. 274°, last line.‏ 
Si Nama, on fol. 178, complete. 
Dilrubâ'i, on fol. 208>, defective in the middle. 

There is a third lacuna after fol. 212, comprising 

seventy-five missing baits (Elliot 177, fol. 3549, 1. هس‎ 
fol. 356%, 1.13); fol. 215 is left blank besides. 

This copy is dated the roth of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 
873=A.D. 1469, May 22; the kasidas were finished 
already the 13th of Ramadan, in the same year. 

Ff. 218, 2 coll., each Il. دور‎ and a third on the margin, ll. 12; 
illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1°, 63°, 133°, 178", 209”, and 213; 
Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 42 in. (ELLror 216. | 

869 

Another copy of Kâtibi's Dah Bâb. 
This copy is defective both at the beginning and end. 

Its initial bait, 
del تقو رد 1 یتسدینش‎ yl 

corresponds to Elliot 177, fol. 268%, 1.5; and its last 
bait, 

sobمغ برش تدرآ یقیقد رخآ ‏ ws"تدرآ یقیحر ‏ 

is found in Elliot 177, on fol. 302», 1. 15 (with a few‏ 
modifications). There are consequently missing in this‏ 
copy forty-seven baits at the beginning and seventeen‏ 

=A. D. 1583.ووت ‏ at the end. Copied A. H.‏ 

Margin-column, ff. 101>-148", 157°-159», and 1559-156 (the‏ 
leaves being misplaced), ll. 23; Nastalik. (FRASER 91.1‏ 

870 
Selections from Katibi’s ghazals. 
The ghazals are arranged alphabetically. Beginning 

the same as in Elliot 177 and 216: 

No date. é 4 

Ff. 1-22, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nastalik ; illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, 94 in. by 5} in. (ErLror 329. 

871 

Selections from Khayâli's ghazals. 
Ghazals by Maulana Khayali (ىلايخ)‎ of Bukhara, 

Khwajah ‘Ismat-allah’s pupil, who died during Ulugh- 
beg’s reign (A.H. 850-853=A. D. 1446-1449); comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 639, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 465. Be- 
ginning : 
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Mukatta'ât and rubâis, on fol. 36b. Beginning: 

 ‏Bee یهاش دعب نم شوک نآرد
The heading is by mistake prefixed to the second 

kit'ah. 
No date. A full notice of.Shâhi, written by Sir 

Gore Ouseley on the basis of the best tadhkiras, is 
added to this MS. 

Ff. 37,11. 15; 2 coll., and occasionally a third on the margin; 
Nasta'lik ; small illuminated frontispiece; size, 63 in. by 43 in. 

[ELuior 98. 

876 
The same. 
Contents : 

Ghazals, on fol. rb, beginning as in the preceding 
copy. The arrangement, although alphabetical, differs 
entirely from that in Elliot 98. 

Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 34>. o Beginning: 

 عمش ‏Lİ یمه یحارص اب یبش
 تسود یارا سلف یبش ره یا

corresponding to the third kit'ah in Elliot ۰‏ 
On fol. ۲۶ some seals are found, one of which belongs 

to Shâhjahân. The same notice of Shahi as in Elliot 98 
is added to this MS. 

Ff. 36, 2 coll., each 1.15; Nasta‘ik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
the first two pages adorned ; size, 9} in. by 52 in. (ErLror 99.[ 

877 
The same. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. rb, again in a different alphabetical 

order. Beginning the same as in the previous copies. 
Kit'as and ruba‘is, on fol. 421. Beginning the same 

as in Elliot 98: al شوگ‎ gi .رد‎ 

Not dated. 

Ff. 45, 2 coll., each ll.12; Nasta'lik; the first two pages richly 
ornamented; the frontispiece and all the headings throughout 
splendidly illuminated ; size, gin. by 64 in. [Etxior 100.) 

878 
The same. 
This copy of Shahi’s diwân begins with a tarji'band د‎ 

 ‎آزاب هاب نادنز ۀنيس زوسب بر ای
The initial ghazal of the preceding copies is found 

here on fol. 55. No rubâ'is; no date. 

Ff. 87, 6 baits on every page in oblique lines; small, but clear 
Nasta'lik ; pictures on ff. 1 and 2°; ff. 2” and 3” sumptuously 
adorned ; illuminations throughout; size, 6Z in. by 32 in. 

(Sep. 98 Sup.] 

879 

Selections from Shâhi's diwan. 
Only ghazals in alphabetical order. 

el ae ىب‎ 

Beginning : 

No date. 

Ff. 22>-45, 2 coll., each Il.15; Nasta'lik; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; a miniature painting on fol. 26" و‎ size, وز‎ in. by 53 in. 

|ELLroT 329. | 

POETRY. 601 

874 

 ‏Khamsa-i-Ashraf (فرشا سم
Five mathnawis, composed by Ashraf, who lived at 

Harât under the reign of Sultan Shahrukh (a. 4. 807— 
850=A. D. 1405-1446), and died probably A.H. 854= 
A.D. 1450; see Rieu ili. p. 1092», and Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 20, No. 139. The poet praises Shahrukh at the end, 
on fol. 2524; as to Hardt, see fol. 2044, 1. 2, and 
fol. 251», 1 6, col. 4. 

1. Manhaj-alabrar راربالا)‎ x), the road of the 

righteous, on fol. rb. Beginning: 

 ميرک باتک زاغآ رس تسه - ميحرلا نمحرلا هّللا مسب
Composed A,H. 832—A.D. 1428, 1429, see fol. 46b, 

1. 9, col. 4. 

2. Riyâd-al'âshikin ,(نيقشاعلا ضاير)‎ the gardens of 
the lovers, on fol. 484. Beginning: 

 ‎یاشکب دوصقم هرهچ زا باقن - یامنب دوبهب هر ادنوادخ

Composed A, H. 836=A.D. 1432, 1433, see fol. 1288, 
17, col. 3. 

3. ‘Ishknama (همان قشع)ر‎ the book of love, on fol. 
129%. Beginning: 

 یئانشآ هدرک وتب وت ‏jy - یئانشور هديد وتز لد یا
Composed A, H. 842—A.D. 1438, 1439, see fol. 163b, 

1 19, col. 3. 
4A 

4. Haft Aurang ,(کنروا ثتفم)ر‎ the seven thrones, or 
the seven-starred constellation, on 101, 165, Beginning : 

 یاریپ ناهج رورپ ناهج یو - یارآ نامز رتسک نيمز یا
Composed A. H. 844 = A.D. 1440, 1441, see fol. 203), 

lin. penult., col. 4. 
5. Zafarnâma (همانرفظ)ر‎ the book of victory, on fol. 

205%. Beginning: 

 همه هانب وت یدنوادخ - همه هاشداپ یئوت ايادخ
Composed A.H. 848—A.D. 1444, 1445, see fol. 251, 

L 6, col. x. 

Copied by Nizam bin ‘Ali almikâli albukhâri alashrafi 
and dated a. 4. 861, Rabi ,احد‎ p. 1457, January, Feb- 
ruary, not more than thirteen years after the compo- 
sition of the last mathnawi. 

Ff. 252, ll. 25, each page 4 coll.; small Nasta'lik ; illuminated 
frontispiece at the beginning of each mathnawi ; size, 92 in. by 
62 in. (OUSELEY 237.] 

Shahi (Nos. 875-881). 

875 
 ‏Diwân-i-Shâhi (یهاش ناويد).

The lyrical works of Âkâ Malik bin Jamâl-aldin 
Amir Shahi of Sabzwâr in Khurâsân, who died a. ۰ 
857=A.D. 1453, in Astarâbâd; comp. Rieu ii. p. 640; 
A. Sprenger, Catal. p. 563; Ouseley, Biographical 
Notices, pp. 139-143; G. Fliigel i. p. 562 sg.; Cat. 
des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 366; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. 
Bat. ii. p. 119, etc. According to the Mirat-alkhayal, 
Shahi died a. H. 859; see Ouseley Add. 2, No. 53. 

This copy contains : 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 1». 

as in Rieu, Sprenger, and Flügel : 

 ملا ام تشرس اب تطخ مان هتسب شقن یا

Beginning 
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 رد دنمجرا یدنزرف ملق ددمب هدنام یتاب تاتوفم زا

He divides his diwân into three kisms: Xudsiyyât 

 ‎تعنو تاجانم باتکب لیذم ماچنا دئاوف ‎ iLe(تاّیسدق,
 ‎واب منم ماظن قتاقح .‎ i.eتبقنم و), 1707447 (تادراور

 ‎فئاطل .‎ ie(تارداص, ‎ apse), and Sédirdt«تفلک یب
 (‎ e«تحالم ناکب تام هک یزاریش رعشب فارم

and gives an interpretation of these terms in the fol- 

lowing words: sil یارب زا تایسدقب لا مست‎ : 

 مود مسق و هداتفا كاپ سوه و عبط بئاوش زا هک هتفر

 ‏dad (oo ینعم هاگشیپ زا هک هتفگ تهج نآ زا تادراو ار

sols مان تارداص رکف‎ He promises two other kisms, 

entitled Sakhun-i-tâza and Faid-i-mujaddad (56 _نخس‎ 

sis* ضیف‎ 4), if he should live long enough رد)‎ > 

 ‎ : and these supplements are really foundدتفا ناما رمع)
in this copy, which after the preface in prose, ff. ıb-4a, 
contains kaşidas, ghazals, mukatta'ât, rubâ'is, ta'rikhât, 
tarji'ât, etc. in the following sections : 

1. Kitâb-i-kudsiyyât تایسدق)‎ vu), on ff. 4b—-5o08, 
Beginning the same as in Sprenger: 

‘MN مسد نابز درو ممئاد - هللا مس ناج سنوم ارم یا‎ 

With the subdivisions : 
Kitâb-almunâjât ,(تاجانطا باتک)‎ on fol. 29%, and 
Kitâb-alnu'üt توعنلا)‎ OLS), on fol. 35>. 
2. Kitâb-i-Wâridât تادراو)‎ WLS), on ff. 9-708, 
With the subdivisions : 

Kitâb-almukatta'ât fi-altauhid یف تاعطقلا)‎ OLS 
 ‎ on fol. 6۰دیحوتلا),

Fi-alrubâ'iyyât min jumlat-alwâridât تاّيعابرلا)‎ (3 
 ‎وک .‎ on folتادراولا ةلمج نم)

Kitâb-'arâ'is-altarji' > 21 (دا باتن‎ on 

fol. rogb. ۱ (om ee 
Ff. 127-134 have been turned upside down, the begin- 

ning is therefore on fol. 134», and the end on fol 127% 
Kitâb-alkaşâ'id (دئاصقلا باتک)ر‎ on fol. 127۲. Be- 

ginning : 

 ‏Ley نم ثیدحو میئوگب هناسفا دنچ
on ff. 1705-2328,(تارداص باتک), ‏ Kitâb-i-Şâdirât3. ‏ 

Beginning :‏ 

With the subdivisions :‏ 
on fol.(تحالم ناک باتک), ‏ Kitâb-i-kân-i-malâhat‏ 

199۰ 
 ‏Kitab-i-guftar-i-tauhid-u-na't-u-mankabat (باتو

Lad), on 101, ۰تبقنم و تعن و دیحوت ‏ 
on ffنخس باتک), ‏ Kitab-i-sakhun-i-tiza (4G4, ‏ 

232b—283%. Beginning:‏ 

 اشک زاب ادخ دیحوتز هزات نشر
 "امن و وشن ادخ دیحوتز تسار نخ

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 603 

880 

 ‏Sharh-i-Diwan-i-Shahi (یهاش ناوید 2,3(
A Turkish commentary on Shâhi's diwân, by the 

famous Mullâ Sham‘i, the well-known commentator of 

Jalâl-aldin Rimi, Hafiz, Sa'di, ete. (died about A. ۲۲, 0 

—A.D. 1601, 1602, according to Rieu ii. p. 607; others 

fix his death in A, H. 1000, 1001, or 1005; see Flügel 1. 

Pp. 574). This commentary is also mentioned by 

H. Khalfa iii. p. 286, No. 5480. Sham'i compiled it 

at the request of a certain Ahmad bin Muhammad 

 (لاهن و مرک رابیوج ورس هکاخس و ‏ye بابرا زا یکی
and his wayو نارقالا رخت و مرا ناتسوب), ‏ sobنارودلا ‏ zi‏ 

of proceeding is, that at first he gives a literal Turkish‏ 

translation of every Persian bait, and then, wherever he‏ 

finds it necessary, adds a longer or shorter explanation 

of its meaning. Beginning of the Persian preface: 
= 

 ‎شتمظع هاکراب رد هک ار یهاشداپ نایاپ ید دمح و ساپس

İİ .تسا هدنب ناهاش همه‎ 

The first ghazal, explained by Sham'i, is the initial 

poem of all the preceding copies. This copy was 

acquired by Archbishop Laud in 1633. 

Ff. Top, ll. 17; pretty Turkish handwriting; size, 83 in. by 
5 in. (Laun 80.] 

881 

Another copy of the same commentary. 
Beginning the same as in Laud 80. No date. 

Ff, 66, 11, 21; Nasta‘lik ; size, 8} in. by Gin. [SALE 3.] 

882 

Dilsüznâma همان)‎ 5415). 
A poetical version of the story of the Rose and 

Nightingale (jib, JS), by Badi‘-aldin Minidihr Alta- 
jiri Altabrizi. The title occurs on fol. 6%, 1. 4; ib. 1.5, 

the town, where the poet lived, is called *هسورک‎ wl. 

Beginning :‏ 
 داد ناور مکح ورب ار قشعت - داد ناج ‏ey Io هکنآ مانب

Copied at Adrianople, ۵,1, 860—A.D. 1456. ۸م‎ 
cording to a note on the first page it was once in the 
possession of one Muştafâ bin İbrâhim. The copy con- 
tains several pictures. 

Ff. 105, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta‘lik; size, 63in. by 4} in. 
) 00887 133.] 

883 

Kulliyyât-i-Dâ'i (el GUS). 
The complete works of Nizâm-aldin Mahmüd bin 

alhasan alhusaini of Shirâz, with the takhalluş Dâ'i (see 
this name in the preface, fol. 39,11. gand 10; Butkhana, 
No. 104; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 387; and Rieu ii. 
p- 791»), which have been colleeted by the author him- 
self with the assistance of his son, in the 55th year of 
his age, A.H. 865 = A.D. 1460, 1461 (fol. 3%, 1. 1 sq.: 

 مظان نس هک هئامنامث و نیتس و سمخ ‏Ee عیرات رد

e ieابیرقت لاس لهچ ضرع رد هچنآ دوب هدیسر نېو ‏ 
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Baihaki, with the takhallus Âdhuri ,(یرذآ)‎ who died at 
Asfarâ'in, A.H. 866=A.D. 1461, 1462; comp. Rieu i. 
۳. 43; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 315; and Nos. 402 and 
403 above. Beginning: 

BG یهارمه وت فطل‎ Ba دنکرک‎ 
The poems are arranged alphabetically, except the last. 
No date. 

Ff.101P-1248,2 coll., each 11.15; Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; a miniature painting on fol. 120%; size, gi in. by 54 in. 

: (ELLror 329. 

885 
Diwân-i-Mas'üd .(دوعسم ناويد)‎ 
A diwân of Amir Mas'üd; this takhallus occurs 

everywhere at the end of the ghazals. It contains: 
Ghazals, on fol. دتر‎ arranged alphabetically. 

ginning : 
Be- 

 ر هایس هاشم وت لاخ هدرب ردق یا

 ۳ هامو رهم تطخ ‏,solo SG نسح رد

Kit'as, on fol. 858. Beginning: ۳ 

 ‎تفک یکی یو ‎ Geliنامرک - ‎ Why dleتسا هنیئآوچمه
Miscellaneous poems, on fol. 88b, Beginning : 

 لا انعرو تسم خوش ربلد نآ

The author of this diwân is undoubtedly identical 
with Khwajah Mas‘id of Kumm (see Safinah, Elliot 400, 
No. 42), otherwise called Mas'üd Turkmân (see A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 84), one of Sultan Ya'küb's Amirs, 
who came to Harât in the reign of Sultân Husain 
Mirza (A.H. 873-911) and wrote a .ملق و غیت هرظانم‎ 
There occurs in one of his kit'as the date A.H. 869= 
A.D. 1464, 1465, comp. fol. 6 : 

 سم یا متفگ شیوخ لد اب

 دا یم هات هک لد شرح شاپ

 ‏dl یم ‏b بناج
a SS 2 >‏ 

 متفگ وب نیا ‏ab تفگ
 ‏yol یم هاني ‏Ka هاش

The numerical value of the chronostichon for the arrival‏ 

is 869. Consequently‏ (هاش sly easدیآ یم ‏) of the king‏ 
(see theینعم نزخم ‏ this poet and the author of the‏ 

next number but one) are the same person.‏ 
This beautiful copy, adorned with several pictures, is‏ 

dated Rabi‘ I, 4. 1. 886—A.D. 1481, May.‏ 

Ff. 90, 2 coll., each ll. 10; Nasta'lik; size, Silin. by 42 in. 
(OUSELEY 18.] 

886 

Selections from Amir Mas'üd's ghazals. 
Ghazals, arranged alphabetically. Beginning: 

 ‎ردق یا 21

comp. the preceding”copy. No date. 

Ff. 66-849, د‎ coll., each Il. 15; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece; a miniature painting on fol. 80°; size, g} in. by عاصم‎ 

(ELLroT 829.7 

sopلا ‏ 

887 
Makhzan-i-Ma'nâ (ینعم نزخم)‎ 

A mathnawi, ‘the dispute of the sword and the pen’ 

POETRY. 605 

5. Kitab-i-faid-i-mujaddad (sis* (ضیف باتك‎ on 
ff. 2836-3913. Beginning: 1‏ 

 1 ام دن لشیفرا هک دملل ولا

With the subdivisions : 
Fi-almathnawiyyat-almutafarrikah تایونشلا)‎ 5 

 ‎ on fol. ۰هقرفتلا),

Fi-almukatta'ât (oleball یق)ر‎ on fol. 376%, 
Fi-alrubâ'iyyât تایعابرلا)‎ (3), on fol. 380°. 
In the margin-columns which surround the pages, 

there are written the following works in verse and 
prose by the same Dâ'i: 

1. Kitab-i-mashahid or نابلط‎ lis ,ميلتا عبس رد‎ 

a şüfic treatise, on ff. 23-205. The seven Iklim are: 

 ‎ر  ‎بلط, ديرجت, قوذ, فشکر ةفرعم, ةقيقح, دیحوت.
2. Ganj-i-rawân, or the soul's treasure ناور)‎ on 

f£ 30°64, containing ten chapters : : 
on fol. 314.یراب تاذلا ةفرعم رد, ‏ I. ls‏ 

on fol. 34>.2. وا تافص ةفرعم رد, ‏ 

on fol. 37%.ءامسا ةفرعمر ‏ Gy al)‏ 

on fol. 408.ةفرعمر ‏ sill4. ‏ 

on fol. 43>.5 ملع ةفرعم رد, ‏ 

on fol. 46b,6. ناسنا ةفرعم رد, ‏ 

on fol. 50%.ةفرعم رد, ‏ GIS!7. ناسنا ‏ 

on fol. 53%8. ناسنا لاوحا رد, ‏ 

on fol. 572.9. ناسنا تاماقم رد, ‏ 

on fol. 602.10. ناسنا لامک ةفرعم رد, ‏ 

The conclusion of this book is formed by an epilogue 

 .<‎ on fol. 63(همتاخ) مظان ترذعم رد,
3. Kitâb-i-dihil şabâh, or the forty mornings باتک)‎ 

on ff 64۳-۰ابص لهچ) ‏ 

4. Kitâb-i-Câr Caman, or the four meadows راچ باتک)‎ 
wv) on ff. و‎ 8-2-٨ 

5. Kitâb-i-dashma-i-Zindagâni, or the fountain of life 
(3033; isis OLS), on ff 14ob-174b, 

6. ‘Ishknama, or the book of love همانقشع)‎ OLS), 
on ff. 1759—248. 

7. Kalimât-i-bâkiyah هیقاب)‎ OLAS), on ff. 247b-278a, 
a Nizâm u Saranjâm ماجنارس)‎ : ots), on ff. 278a— 

9-11. Eleven risâlas on şüfic matters, on ff. 2892, 

294>, 3028, 313%, 319, 3275, 339%, 345%, 354°, 371%, 
and 3832. 

Good old copy, dated the 16th of Rajab, A.H. 879= 
A.D. 1474, November 26, that is, only fourteen years 
after the date of the collection itself, by Sultan ‘Ali. 
The Khulasat-alkalam, Elliot 183, No. 27, fixes Da‘i’s 
death in A.H. 915, which is clearly a mistake. 

Ff. 391, 2 coll., each Il. 13-14, and a third on the margin, 
1۱ 23-24; richly illuminated throughout; most splendid frontis- 
piece; the first page sumptuously ornamented; splendid binding 
with flowers; Nasta'lik; size, 8}in. by 4jin. (o (Error 48.] 

884 

Selections from Adhuri’s ghazals. 
Ghazals of Jalâl-aldin Hamzah bin ‘Ali Malik Tüsi 



608 

890 

Selections from the diwân of Riyâdi. 
Ghazals by Maulânâ Riyâdi of Samarkand, who was 

drowned A.H. 884 =A. D. 1479, 1480; comp. Rieu iii. 
p. 1074; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 20, No. 140; Cat. des 
MSS. et Xylographes, p. 311; Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 
Elliot 395, No. 827. Alphabetical order. Beginning: 

alles alرقم 2 ‏ 
 ‏{YB یهن یم ‏CS Gy رب یکبات

No date.‏ 

Ff. 24°-32°, 2coll., each ll.15; Nasta'lik; size, 8 in. by 5} in, 
[Exiior 134. 

891 
The same. 
Other selections from the same ghazals, beginning : 

 ‎ارم ناناج ضبن دریک هک دیآ بیبط رگ

 ‎ارم ناج گر دریگیم هک مریم یمه نم
No date. 

Ff. 758-81, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nastalik; size, 72in. by 43 in. 
[Etxior 167.] 

892 
Laila u Majnün (نونجم و یلبل)‎ 
Laila and Majnün, a mathnawi, by Mulla Maktabi of 

Shiraz, who composed it A.H. 895=A.D. 1490; comp. 
Catal. Codd. Or. Lugd. ii. p. 121; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 480; J. Aumer, p. 33. Beginning: 

 زاوآ مه دباو لزا قلخ - ‏GEG تتّیدحا رب یا
Part of the colophon is torn away : from the remain- 

ing part we learn that this copy was finished the rath 
of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1198 ۸: ۲. 1784, September 28. 

Ff. 75, 2 coll. each İl, 15; extremely small Shikasta; size, 
32 in. by 2 in. [OusELEY 153. 

893 

Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. It 

was written in twenty-six days, and finished in the 
month Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1238—A.D. 1822, Novem- 
ber, December, at Shiraz. 

Ff. 100, 2 coll., each Il. r1; Shikasta; illuminated frontispiece ; 
the first two pages richly adorned ; pictures on ff. 16”, 324, 41, 
44", 48°, 518, 604, 61>, 649, 66, 70۳, 729, 73, 76%, 85%, and gis; 
binding also with pictures; size, 7? in. by 4jin. 

(ELwor 231.) 

Jümi (Nos. 894-976). 

894 

Kulliyyât-i-Jâmi یماج)‎ GUTS). 
A collection of the works of Nür-aldin ‘Abd-alrah- 

man, who was born in Jam, A.H. 817=A.D. 1414, and 
died A.H. 898—A.D. 1492, in Harât. For informa- 
tion regarding his life and works we refer to Ouseley, 
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on the first page), by the same Mas'üd,ملقو غیت هرظاتم ‏) 
composed A.H.867—A.D. 1462, 1463, and dedi ated to‏ 
a prince Abü-alnaşr Yüsuf Bahadur Khan. Beginning :‏ 

 تفل زار نابز غیت هب نوچ ملق

The name of the author occurs on fol. 4», 1. 8:‏ 

 اردوج مزلق ناور ‏GY وچ

and on fol. 55%, 1. 2.‏ 
The title and the date are mentioned at the end, on 

fol. 54, 1. 10: 

Dated 8th Shawwal, A.H. 963=A.D.1556, August 15. 
According to a seal on the last page this copy belonged 
to the emperor Jahangir, in the year A.H. 1027; there 
are other seals with the name Zâhid ‘Alikhan, with 
the dates A.H. 1162, 1164, 1165,and 1168. Ornaments 
at the beginning and end. 

Ff. 55, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta'lik; size,8 in. by 4} in. 
[OusELEY 7.] 

888 

 ‏Diwan-i-Amir Saifi (یفیس ريما ناوید).
Lyrical poems of Amir Yâdgârbeg Saifi, one of 

Sultân Shâhrukh's Amirs; comp. Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 
Elliot 395, No. 1014 (the only one among all the poets 
with this takhallus who can claim the title ‘ Amir’), 
He died A.H. 870=A.D. 1465, 1466; see Rieu iii. 
pp. 1094 and 1095; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 20, No. 
130; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 311. 

This diwan contains only ghazals, arranged alpha- 
betically, on ff. 109-166. Beginning: 

 ‏aye ناهن قشع واب مدرک ‏les ات
 ار شیوخ نابرهم هام هناگیب متخاس

At the end follow a few kit'as on Mühammad, Imâm, 
Khan, Dâ'üd, Husain. 

The copy contains a few pictures; not dated, but 
paper and writing are identical with Ouseley 18, which 
is dated ۵۸ 1۰ 886 1481. 

, Ön the last page a ghazal by Hafiz, beginning: 
 ‎ in the sameمغرد لد شتازا هنيسر, ‎ Lheلا تخوسب هن

handwriting. 

Ff. 109-167, 2 coll., each ll. 10; Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 42 in, 
(OusELEY 14. 

889 

Selections from the same diwan. 
Ghazals by the same Amir Saifi in alphabetical order, 

beginning like the preceding copy: Jİ .مدرک نايع ات‎ 
No date. 1 é مدرک ن‎ ۱ 

۲ 84>-1074, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece; size, و‎ in. by 5} in, [ELLIorT 329. 
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Edited by F. Faleoner, London, 1850; English transla- 
tion by the same, 1856. 

 -‎ the gift to the free, a religious mathرارحالا ةفعتر .6
nawi, completed A.H. 886=A.p. 1481, on the inner 
margin of ff. 1657-2029, Beginning: 

 ‎ aSمیرک ناوخ رس یالص تسه - تا لا لا
Editel by F. Falconer, London, 1848. Printed at 
Lucknow, 1869; see Trübner's Record, No. 65, p. 81. 

ist, the rosary of the righteous, aاربالا ‏ 
religious mathnawi, on the inner margin of ff. 202b—‏ 

Beginning: is2662, ‏ 
 ناسحالا یلاوتلا ميحرلا - نمحرلا هللا مس یادتبا

Edited in the ‘ Persian Selections,’ Calcutta, 1811, vol.‏ 
vi. part ii; by F. Falconer, London, 1849.‏ 

 ,‎ Yüsuf and Zalikha, a mathnawiاخجز و فسویر .8

completed A.H. 888 = A.D. 1483, on the margin of 
ff. 266b-352b. Beginning: 

 ‎ laaیامنم دیواج ءضور زا یک
Edited at Calcutta, in the ‘ Persian Selections,’ vol. i. 
part ii. Published with German translation by V. von 
Rosenzweig, Vienna, 1824; lithographed at Bombay, 
1860; numerous other Eastern editions. English 
translation by Ralph T. H. Griffith, London, 188r. 

 ‎صوصفلا شقن ‎ a commentary on theصوصتلا دقنر .9
of Shaikh Muhammad bin “Ali Al'arabi, this being an 

extract of his work 
the, 321b— 383b. 

 ‏:Beginning یوذ ‏o مت دافص ‏Jae یذلا دا د لل

abl col.صوصف شقنل ‏ Alleیلع ةولصلاو ‏ a rll‏ 

 ,‎ Laila and Majnin, a mathnawiنونجم و یلیلر .10
composed A.H. 889 = A.D. 1484, on the margin of 
ff. 352-429”. Beginning: 

 نادنلب رس جات وت كاخ یا

 نادنمشوه لقع وت نونجم
Translated into French by A. L. Chézy, Paris, 1805 ;‏ 
into German by Hartmann, Leipzig, 1807.‏ 

 ‎ lsتاعط ‎ commentary on theتاعمللا ةعشا, .11

in the Matn of ff. 383>-423%. These ‘ Lama‘at’ are an 
extract of Ibn-Al'arabi's ‘ Fuşüş-alhikam, made by 
Fakhr-aldin Ibrahim Alhamadâni Al‘iraki, who had 
studied the work under Sadr-aldin Muhammad یوینوقلا‎ 

(H. Khalfa .(یونوقلا‎ Beginning : 

 مدقلا دوز قرد تاع- الول

 مرکلا - دوبل یمح وح نم
See H. Khalfa v. p. 335, and Rieu ii. p. 594. Jami 
composed it A. H. 886=A.D. 1481; comp. also Cat. des 
MSS. et AG MOD 0 171 

 -<‎ the Matn of ff. 423هدرمخ موم هل رشرج 12

4391. Commentary on the ‘ Wine-Kasidah’ of Shaikh 
dr Ibn-Alfârid Mişri (died a. 1. 632—A.D. 1235); 
see H. Khalfa iv. pp. 536, 537: 

Beginning : ee تمعنا بر‎ e نمحرلا‎ «Ul e 

 ‏a رویا ال:

in the Matn ofصوصف, ‏ 

Rr 
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Biographical Notices, p. 131; Rosenzweig, Biogra- 
phische Notizen iiber Mewlana Abdurrahman Dschami, 
Vienna, 1840; W. Nassau Lees, A Biographical Sketch 
of the Mystic Philosopher and Poet Jami, being the 
preface to his “Lives of the Mystics,’ Caleutta, 1859; 
S. Robinson, Persian Poetry for English Readers, 1883, 
p- 511 sq.; Rieu il. p. 643 sq., and i. p. 17; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 447 sg., etc." 

Contents : 
 ‎ the golden chain, a religiousبمذلا ةلسلس, 1

mathnawi, in the Matn of 3 ,63-ا‎ and on the margin 
of ff. یا ورق‎ The author finished it A.H. 8go—A.D. 
1485. o The three books, into which this poem is 
usually divided, are not separated from one another in 
this copy; the preface in prose is also wanting. 

Beginning : 
 ‎ Şİمارکالا و لاللل تافصب - مالک لک لبق ۳ ۱ = : : ٩

Comp.G. Flügeli.p. 569; and Wiener Jahrbücher,tom. 66, 
Anzeigeblatt, p. 20 sq., where the contents are specified. 

 ‎ in the Matn ofیماج حرشر ‎ known asهینایض دناوق, .2

ff. 6b-130, An Arabic commentary on the Kâfiyah of 
Tbn-alhâjib, composed .هی‎ 897—A.D. 1492, by Jami 
for his son Diyâ-aldin Yusuf. 

Beginning: هلآ‎ Je و‎ 32.5 Je ةولصلا و هيلول دملل‎ 

 ‎ yasli ols! 3دئاوف هذهف هباداب ;‎ js slالم

Ni. Comp. G. Flügel i. p. 167; Cat. des MSS, et 

Xylographes, p. 158, No. 164. Printed at Calcutta, 
1818, and at Constantinople, A.H. 1235 —A.D. 1820. 
The glosses of Muharram Efendi to the first part of this 

commentary entitled یماج ةيشاح‎ 3 a= OLS were 
published at Constantinople, A.H. 1226—A.D. 1811, 

 ‎ in the Matn ofتاعفتر ‎ veyسدقلا تارضح نم .3
ff. 130b—3214, a collection of biographies of great Sifis, 
completed A.H. 883 =A.D. 1478. See S. de Sacy, Notices 
et Extraits, xii. pp. 287-436; G. Fliigel iii. p. 424; 
Wiener Jahrbiicher, tom. 84, Anzeigeblatt, p. 40; Rieu i. 
P. 349. Beginning: 

 ‎دملل ‎ GU ilلعج ‎ öleهئایلوا بولق ۳
Printed at Calcutta, ۰ 

 ‎ evidences of Muhammad's divineةوبنلا دهاوشر ,4

mission, on the outer mar gin of ff. 1319—2610, 

 ‏Beginning : نیرذنم و نیرشبم ار هر لسرا یذلا كل د لل

Sİساتلل ‏ ene‏ 
 ےلا هيلا ةيادهلاب دمعم هبیبح مهنيب

It is divided into a ةمدقمر‎ seven نکل‎ and a ةمتاخز‎ 

composed A.H. 885—A.D. 1480. See H. Khalfa iv. 
p. 82; J. Aumer, pp. ro1-103; Cat. des MSS. et Xylo- 
graphes, p. 370, No. 422,1; Rieu i. p. 146; Cat. Codd. 
Or. Lugd. Batav. iv. pp. 299 sq. 

 ,‎ Salâmân and Absâl, a mathnawiلاسبا و نامالسر .5
on the nae meen of ff. 1419-1653. Beginning: 

 ناقشاع نادزرت تفطل باز - ناقشاع ناج هزات تدایب یا

1 Works of Jami are, more or less, in every collection of 
Persian MSS.; on the printed literature see Zenker ii. 
PP. 38, 39. 
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Comp. Rieu i, paleرب هعماج. ‏ lyلا د زچعم ‏ 

where the date of composition is given as A, H, 886=‏ 

A.H. 1481.‏ 

in the Matn of ff. 474b—4769. Some sentences ascribed 
to ‘Ali bin Abi-Talib, with a Persian metrical para- 
phrase: the first saying is, ةدشلا یف كاساو نم كوخا ز‎ 

the last, ايندلا ميعن نم ريخ ةرخالا باوث‎ They are 

arranged alphabetically according to the first letter. 
Beginning : 

 ۳1 هسدق تايلل هدم ‏Palle سات

 ‎ on the margin of ff. 475°-626, andلوا ناريد, .22

in the Matn of ff. 603-626». 

The first diwan: (a) The first part on fol. 475», the 

preface of which begins تسه‎ - co a هللا مسب‎ 

 ‎یم هدومن ‎ withدعب اما ‎ Me, and afterمیرک ناوخ رس

J شناد مث ةرچش هکلب شنیرفآ هرچش‎ Het ,هک دیآ‎ 
The first poem, called سدقت یلاعت دنوادخ دیه‎ 

beginning thus : 

 ددم ار هماخ مهد دادم زک شیپ ناز

 ‏dol لضفم یا وت لضفز ددم مبوج

(6) The second part, on fol. 512», begins (without the 

preface) with 

 ميکح ميلع ءامسا مظعا ‏ ميحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسد

The first part does not contain ghazals, but mostly‏ 
poems composed on certain occasions, letters, ete.,‏ 
whilst the second part contains chiefly ghazals. ‏٥ 
same redaction and arrangement we find in Elliot,‏ 
Nos. 60 and 63; see also A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 448,‏ 
No.1; Rieu ii. p. 643; G. Flügel i. p. 570 sq.; ۵ ۰‏ 
Mehren, pp. 40 and 41; J. Aumer, pp. 30 and 33;‏ 
W. Pertsch, p. 102; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes,‏ 
P. 379, ete. ete. The first ghazal, on fol. 5149, begins :‏ 

 ادب ام ‏JS یف كلامج ادب (نم) اي

Ju,رد لمتسم هک هعومچم ‏ are23. زا هک تاملک ‏ 

 بتکزا ‏peer Slm رب هک تقيرط یانما ‏asd سافنا
 هک داقتعا صولخ ‏pe دود رس اسراپ دمعم هجاوخ

in the 80 ofهدومن < ةتشاد بانج ناب یولومر ‏ 
 ‏ff. 476b—47g1. Extracts from the :یسدق سافکا 8

 ‏Khwajah Muhammad Pârsâ Albukhari, died ۸. 1۰ 822 ح
A.D. 1419, collected by Jami from the margin of some‏ 

copies of this work. See H. Khalfa iii. p. 427. |‏ 

__ Beginning: دعب نیعتسن‎ Wy میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مس‎ 

a Yu <لام هتسج‎ yel لاقم شاک راز‎ comp. 

Ouseley 302, inner margin, ff. 1-22. Rieu ii. p. 863%, 

No. xi, describes the same tract without mentioning 

Jami’s name. 

 ‎ yu, inرد هزيجو ?‎ Gaisدوجولا بجاو تابثاو ,24

the Matn of ff. 479b-48o1, Proof for, and definition 

of the absolute. 
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This commentary is styled «عماول‎ and was compiled 

A.H. 875=A.D. 1470, 1471; see Rieu ii. p. 808); 

Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. ii. p. 72. 
 ‎ sb3,>, theیردنکسا ‎ usually styledهمان رنک 13

wisdom-book of Alexander, a mathnawi, on the margin 

of ff. 429°-460%. Beginning: 

e هتسات یهلا لامک‎ cal 
 ‎رردلا مظنب هموسوم ًةّيضراف ووا هدیصق حرش لاس, .14

in the Matn of ff. 4390-4478. Commentary on the 
 ‎ 6 225, by ‘Umar Ibn-Alfârid. See H. Khalfaفوصتلا

ii. p. 85; Loth, Catal. of Arabic MSS. in the India 
Office, pp. 199 and 236; G. Fliigel i. p. 461 sq. 

 ‏Beginning: #6 LIS تاعفص هک یدنوادخ اکاپ

 سو ‏m ! تانوکم ‏,Bi تسوا شیاتسو ساپس
yep.رم ‏ ylلا تسوا دماح ‏ 

 ‎ Skyy, in theحرش رد ,‎ webدنا هدومرف دوخ هک .15
Matn of ff. 447P—46ob. Commentary on some of his 
own rubâ'is, the same which are mentioned by 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 452, No. 300; Rieu ii. pp. 
8272 and 8342; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 373. 
Beginning quite agreeing with that in Sprenger and 

Rieu: .لا هلال ادمح‎ 

16. lJ, in the Matn of ff. 46ob—468a, system of 

Süfic doctrines. It is divided into “Lâ'ihas, xs). 

 ‏Beginning : كيلع ءانث یصحا ال ميحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسد

See H. Khalfa v. p. 344; Rieui. p. 44; Cat. des 

MSS. et Xylographes, p. 252, No. 256; J. Aumer, p. 21. 
Wie یولوم قونثم نیتیب حرش‎ she, in the Matn of 

ff. 468-470. Commentary on two verses of Jalal- 
aldin Rimi. Beginning: 

 ميا هن ین زج ‏=by Sb j قشع

 ميا هت یو یب امو ام یب یمد یو
See Rieu ii. p. 8639, No. xiii; comp. also Cat. Codd. 
Or. Lugd. Batav. 11, p. 112. 

 ‎ in the 0یولهد ورسخ تیب حرش هلاسرر .18

of ff. 4706-4712, Commentary on a verse of Amir 
Khusrau Dihlawi. 

Beginning: ىئ انقفو هاوس هلا الو هريغ بر ال نم اي‎ 

 .‎ Comp. Rieu ii. p. 8631, No. ixلمعلاو لوقلا. 2

 ,‎ YU, in the Matn of ff. 4710-4729ثیدح حرش .19
Commentary on a tradition delivered by Abü-Dharr 
Alukaili. Beginning: 

 ناکمز رت كان یا

 ناېج نوریدو نورد ین وتز یلاخ
The same tract mentioned without Jâmi's name in 
Rieu ii. p. 862b, No. vili. 

 ‎ in the Matnهلاسرر ‎ Kesiموظنم ثیدح نیعدرا .20
of ff. 472-4742. Commentary on forty traditions. 

 ‏:Beginning نيعتسن هب و < رمحرلا هللا مس

oesناثدع و نيد سلاجم نایوار هک یثیدح ‏ 
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asنیا تسا راولرزب نامه زا زین لللل بضتنم و زغلو ‏ 
Ju,ود نيا فثاطلو دعاوقو دئاوف رب تسا لمتشم هک ار ‏ 

in the Matn of ff. 546b-5632. Theهدومن فینصت فر ‏ 
fourth and largest treatise on riddles, extracted from‏ 

MH of Sharaf-aldin “Ali Alyazdi, diedزرطلا ‏ the work‏ 
A,H. 858—A.D. 1454. See H. Khalfa ili. p. 108; ۰‏ 
p. 638: ii. p. 108; J. Aumer, p. 44, Nos. 134 and‏ 

G. Fliigel ili. p. 542, No.3. Beginning:135, 1; ‏ 

 ‎ UL, treatise on metrical art, in theضورعلا یف .33
Matn of ff. 563>-5712. 

 ‏:Beginning رثاود عیرس تکرح هک ار یرداق رفاو ساپس

Comp. G. Flügel iii. p. 543, No. 6.ببس ار كالفا. ‏ a‏ 

 ‎ treatise on music, in theیقیسولا 9 ةلاسرو ,34

Matn of ff. 5718-5818. 

Beginning: یدنوادخ ساپس تامغنب مترت زا دعب‎ 

a تاماقم ناناد‎ tet هک‎ Comp. G. Fligel iii 
P. 543, No. ۰ 

 ‎ in the Matn of ff. 581b-603*. 76تاعقر, .35
letters, which are also called ,تاٌمشنم‎ and sometimes 

 ‎لکاسرلا ناوید.

Beginning: لل تدمعم وانث فتاعمص ءاشنازا دعب‎ 
SM باتکلا هدبع یلع لزنا‎ Gul. See G. Fliigel i. 

p. 264, and ili. p. 542; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, 
Edited in the ‘ Selections for the Use 

of the Students of the Persian Class, vol. vi, Calcutta, 
111۰ 

 ‎ in the Matn of ff. 626b-651b, Theمود ناویدر .36
second diwan, collected A.H. 884 —A.D. 1479; see 

below, Hunt. 629. The preface begins : کلا مسب‎ 

BS نياب‎ SOT میرکلا‎ YEW دمح یلما میحرلا نمحرلا‎ 
 ‎تشک هدیچنش ‎ ISGتعلخ هک یملکتم میدت مالک یادا

alc Lİ Ji رجعم راک‎ 

The first poem, called همسا‎ 5s یرابلا دیحوت یفر‎ 
begins : 
a نوک لاد‎ 

 ار یوم کانن یلوا مه زا مدرمش
At the end it is called .یناث ناوید‎ See A. Sprenger, 

Catal., p. 448, No. 2. 

 ‎ on the margin of ff. 651b-656a, Theثلاث ناويد, .37
third diwân, collected A.H. 896=A.D. 1491. Beginning 

of the preface : 1 

 میدق رفسز تسیباطخ هفرط

 نارگ شیاتس زرح ندزا هدرک
 ناربمغیب متاخ کت ذ شقن

begins :(دیحوتلا یف) ‏ The first poem‏ 

 اول شا وا قدص رب اصح ‏a 3 هکنآ

 انث یصحا ال ‏işl یاصحا هاگ
See A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 448, No. 3.‏ 

Rr 2‏ 
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Beginning: بترت تایهاما‎ Jt مامضناب ام یا دوجولا‎ 

A اهب ةشتضْلا‎ LAUT Late; in Arabic. 
 ‎ in the Matn ofیف ةلاسرر ?‎ Grisةيفوصلا بهذم .25

ff. 480b-4878, On the definition of Süfism; in Arabic. 

Beginning: نیعتف هتاذل هتاذب یلجت‎ Gill هلل دملل‎ 
 ‎ See G. Flügelنطاب یف. ‎ wileهتافصو هتاذ یلاچم 3

p. ۰111. ‏ 

 26: ‏(es سام ندروا اجچب قیرط نایب رد هلاسر

 ‏Bete ةقيرطو هعبرا بهاذم رب هرونم ةيضور ترازو هرمعو
in the Matn of ff. 487>-هدومرف دادغب رهش رد 235-0, ‏ 

On the performances of the laws and customs,5001, ‏ 
“connected with the pilgrimage, composed A.H. 877=‏ 
A.D. 1472, 1473, in Baghdad, on his route to Makkah.‏ 

 ‏Beginning : eli İİ هک لعج یذلا هلل دلا

 ‏a سانلا ةباثم.
Bile yp, a collection of moral anecdotes, in‏ 

 ‏.imitation of Sa'di's Gulistân, in the Matn of ff حوا
Beginning:528%, ‏ 

 زاغاز یلاب یذ رما غرم وچ
eديح ‏ Joye ell‏ 

Composed A.H. 892—A.D.1487; comp. Rieu ii. p. 755.‏ 
Edited and translated into German by O. von Schlechta-‏ 
Wssehrd, Vienna, 1846. Printed at Lucknow, and witha‏ 
Turkish commentary at Constantinople, A. H. 1252.‏ 

in the Matn of ff. 528b-28. هیفاق رد هلاسر, ‏ 

 530%. ‏On the rhyme, divided into five لصف.

 ‏:Beginning نیعتسن هب و میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مس

 ناجنس هیفاق کا لک نیرت‌نوزومب نٌميت زا دعب
çel See H. Khalfa iiiنادب تحاصف ‏ IG؟ ‏:: 

Pp. 425; G. Fliigel iii. p. 543, No. 7; J. Aumer, p. 121,‏ 
No. 315, 3; Rieu ii. p. 526. Edited and translated‏ 
into English by H. Blochmann, in his ‘ Prosody of the‏ 
Persians,’ 1872, pp. 75-86.‏ 

ZİL, riddles in29. امعم لامعا نایب رد رصتخم ‏ 

verses, in the Matn of ff. 530b-5318, Beginning:‏ 

 مات ‏lb Üre رد یا نادب

The same treatise is found in Rieu ii. p. 8762.‏ 

another treatise on30. امعم لامعا نايب رد هلاسرر ‏ 

riddles, in the Matn of ff. 531b-538b. Beginning :‏ 

 یمسلط ره مینگ وت مسا یا

eات یس ‏ 
The same treatise is found in J. Aumer, p. 44, No.‏ 

III, and G. Fliigel iii. p. 543, No. 5.135, ‏ 

a third treatise on31. اّمعم دعاوق نايب رد هلاسر, ‏ 
riddles, in the Matn of ff 538-5462. This is the‏ 
same treatise which is mentioned by J. Aumer, p. 44,‏ 
No. 135, U, and G. Flügel iii. p. 543, No. 4. Beginning:‏ 

 ‏Fi امساز وا تاذ هکنآ مانب

UL,موسوم ‏ Elstةعلاطم زا دعب هک للح ‏ Sy32 ‏ 
 نف رد تسا یدزب یلع نیدلا فرش تافینصت زا هک للح
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 ‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 20), onةلاسر ‎ Jaeثیدح .14
fol. 314P. 

 ,‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 25)رد هلاسر ’‎ Grisلا بهذم .15
on fol. 3152, margin. 

 ‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 26), onكسانم رد هلاسر = .16

fol. 320%, margin. 

 ‎ with the preface in prose ; firstبهذلا ةلسلسر .17
book on fol. 323, second book on fol. 353%, third book 
on fol. 365P, margin. 

 ‎ on fol. ۰لاسباو نامالس, .18

 .‎ ass, on fol. 383P, marginرارحالا .19

 ‎ as+, on fol. 3979, also with a preface inراربالا .20
prose. 

21 les, و فسویر‎ on fol. ۰ 

 .‎ dol, on fol. 449°نونجم و .22

 -‎ (the wisdomیر نک ةماندرخ ‎ that isهمان ردنکسز .23

book of Alexander), on fol. 477b. 
 ‎ a collection of kaşidasبابشلا ةعاف نم دئاصقر .24

from the first diwan, entitled: ‘Beginning of Youth,’ 
with a short preface, on fol. 495. Beginning the same 
as in the first diwân of Ouseley 288, No. 22. 

25. A rich collection of ghazals from the three 
diwâns: بابشلا ةعاف‎ (beginning of youth), ةطساو‎ 

 -‎ (conةويلل ةمتاخ ‎ (centre of the necklace), andدقعلا
clusion of life); concluded by a series of rubâ'is, on 
fol. 515%. Beginning: 

 ادب ام لک د ‏Whe ادب نم ای

 ادف ارت سذقم ‏yle رازه اداب

The title given to this collection here, viz. wits 
 ‎ 18 incorrect, as there are containedبابشلا ةعاف نمر

in it specimens from the second and third diwâns too. 

 :‎ on fol. 627b. Beginningرگذ طئارش رد هلاسرر .26

a را .فک رد ردارب یا تلود ةتشررس‎ 

These ‘ Rules for Devotion’ are not found in Ouseley 288, 
nor in Sprenger. 

 ,‎ on fol. ۰ناتسراهب, .27

28. Üze رد‎ Suu, agrecing with Ouseley 288, 

No. 32, and Aumer, Nos. 134 and 135, I, on fol. 647. 

29. Lone 5 طسوتم لا سرو‎ agreeing with Ouseley 288, 
No. 31, and Aumer, No. 135, II, on fol. 659. 

 ,‎ Sle, agreeing with Ouseley 288امعم رد ريغص .30
No. 30, and Aumer, No. 135, UI, on fol. 664». 

 ,‎ agreeing with Ouseley 288امعم رد هموظنم ةلاسر, .31
No. 29, on fol. 669». 

 ,‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 28), on fol. 6هیفاق رد هلاسر (32

 ‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 33), onضورع ملعرد هلاسر .33
fol. 671». 

 ‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 34), onیقسوم ملع رد هلاسر .34

fol. 675P, margin. 

 ‎ (Ouseleyتاعقر ‎ otherwise styledتانشنم باتکر .35
288, No. 35), on fol. 683%. 

The scribe, Muhammad alkiwam of Shiraz, was oceu- 
pied four years with this copy, and finished it A.H. 963, 
during the Ramadân—A, p.1556, July, August. On the 
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Selections from these various diwâns of Jami have 
been translated into German by V. von Rosenzweig, 
Vienna, 1840; by Riickert in ‘ Zeitschrift für die Kunde 
des Morgenlandes,’ vols. 5 and 6, and in ‘ Zeitschrift 
der D.M.G., vols. 2, 4, 5, 6, 24, 25, and 29, and by 
M. Wickerhauser, Leipzig, 1855, and Vienna, 1858. 

A certain ly تشد یقت دّمعم نب ی وار‎ 
 ‎ has added at the end, on two leaves,a completeیدبانلل

index, in A.H.1109—A.D. 1697, 1698, at Multan. See 
his note on the last page. 

The scribe’s name is Abü-alhasan bin Mahmüd bin 
Wahid bin Muhammad Alhusaini Alharawi Alalawi, 

one of the Kuran-readers in Harat نب نسلل وبا)‎ 

 یولعلا مث یورپلا ینیسلل ‏le نب دیحو نب دومح
name of the town where he wroteنم). 6 ‏ sU! V3‏ 

is erased. The date is A.H. 941, the second Jumada=‏ 

A.D. 1534, December. Originally the date seems to‏ 
have been 942, but it is corrected into 941. 

On the first page is stated, by Müsawikhân ‘Ali 
Akbar, that he bought this MS. A.H. 103 و‎ ۸۰۰ 1625, 
1626, in Agra; also his son Sayyid Mirza bin Müsawi- 
khan is mentioned as an owner of the book on the first 
page. 

Ff. 658; each page presents a double text, one in the middle 
 ‎ in many places(يشاح)ز ‎ and another on the margin(نتم)

there are two margins, an inner and an outer one; the Matn has 
25 ll.; written in a very small but clear Nasta'lik ; the first two 
pages are richly illuminated, and so are the headings of each 
work; Matn and Hashiyah are separated and surrounded by 

borders of various colours; size, وچ‎ in. by 6 in. [OUSELEY 288.) 

895 

Another copy of Jami’s Kulliyyat. 
Contents : 
1. A short preface in prose, on ff.1>-2», Beginning: 

 ‎ملا دنیاشک رثارس زونک نان هک یحاتفم نیرتهب.
 ‎ on fol. ۰ةوبنلا دهاوشر ۱

 ,‎ ss, on fol. 78bسنالا .

 .‎ on fol. 209, marginصوصتلا دقنر

 .‎ on fol. 2538تاعمللا ةعشار .

 ‎رش یف عماول هلاسر ‎ 5 lere ead:یضراف .6
the same commentary on Ibn-alfarid’s “ Wine-kasidah’ 

as in Ouseley 288, No. 12, on fol. 2802. 

 ,‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 14)حرش ‎ UÜ freeهیضراف 7
on fol. zgıb, margin. 

 ,‎ vi» gi (Ouseley 288, No. 17)یولوم یوم .8
on fol. 2972. 

 ,‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 18)یولهد ورسخ ریما تیب حرش .9
on fol. 298%, margin. 

10. 

2998. 

 .‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 15), on fol. 299تاّيعابر حرش .11

12: e (Ouseley 288, No. 16), on fol. 3089, margin. 

 ‎ JL), the same extracts fromاسراپ دمعم هچاوخ .13

the هیسدق سافنا‎ as in Ouseley 288, No. 23, on fol. 3139. 

bo 

Go 

an RP 

(Ouseley 288, No. 19), on fol.یوبن ثیدح حرش ‏ 
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 ,‎ is», agreeing with Ouseley 288, No. 31طسوتم .14

and Elliot 215, No. 29, on fol. 444°. 
 ,‎ agreeing with Ouseley 288, No. 30ريغص یامعمر .15

and Elliot 215, No, 30, on fol. 451». 
 ,‎ cline, agreeing with Ouseley 288موظنم رغصا .16

No. 29, and Elliot 215, No. 31, on fol. 457P. 

 ,‎ JL.) (Ouseley 288, No. 33, and Elliot 215ضورع .17
No. 33), on fol. £58. 

 ,‎ (Ouseley 288, No. 28, and Elliot 215ةلاسر 36 » .18
No. 32), on fol. 465. 

 .‎ on fol. 467ناتسراهب, .19

 ‎ ly, Jâmi's standard-letters (Ouseleyتائشنم .20
288, No. 35, and Elliot 218, No. 35), on fol. 492°. 

 ‎ yu, (Ouseley 288, No. 34, andیقسوم ملع .21

Elliot 215, No. 34), on fol. 5 16>, 
All the other works of Jami are wanting in this copy, 

which was written A.H.g79=A.D.1571,1572, at Tabriz; 
comp. the colophons on ff. 74 and 492. The proper 
order of ff. 1-32 is: 1—11, 21, 13-20, 12, 22, 30, 24, 
 ‎ 325تو 23 20 27:2 201 :25

Ff. 516, 4 coll., each I. 25; small Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispieces on ff. 2b and 3", and likewise at the beginning of each 
book 5 two vignettes, containing the titles of Jâmi's works, on 
ff. ۳ and 2"; size, 132 in. by g in, (FRASER 78.) 

897 

Haft Aurang-i-Jâmi (, is CH Cais). 
The seven mathnawis of Jami; comp. Rieu ti. p.64 4 8q.; 

G. Fliigel i. p. 564, ete. The same preface on ff. 2b—4@ 
as in Fraser 78 at the beginning of the بهذلا ةلسلس‎ 

viz. ke ao وچ‎ ate دبع نم‎ yyl Syl دمح‎ 

 ,‎ Mi in three books, the first on fol. gbکلا ,1
the second on fol. 53P, the third on fol. 77». 

 .<‎ 225, on fol. 93لاسباو نامالس .

 ‎ on fol. 1۰رارحالا ةفعت, .

is, on fol. 135°.راربالا ‏ 

on 101. ۰اخیلزو فسویر ‏ 

on fol. 68نونجمو یلیلر ‏ 

on ff. 27 80-098,درنحر ‏ 

bo 

 ‏oo مخ هد

 ‏Ue یردنکسا ماند
By a mistake of the binder the first two leaves of this 

MS. are misplaced; their proper place is between 
fol. 7 I and 7 ۰ 

This copy was made by Hasan Husaini Alkatib Al- 
shirâzi, and finished the roth of Rajab, A.H. 955= 
A.D. 1548, August 15. 

Some Persian tales in metre in the handwriting of 
Sir W. Ouseley are bound up with it at the end. 

Ff. 309, 4 coll., each Il. 19; written in a small, clear Nasta'lik و‎ 
the first two pages and all the headings are beautifully illumi- 
nated, the single columns divided by gold borders; some verses 
are written over the space of two columns in gold and blue 
colours; size, 10} in. by 63 in, (OUSELEY 290. 

POETRY. 617 

fly-leaves a full account of Jami’s life and works, splen- 
didly written by Sir Gore Ouseley. 

Ff, 699, 4 centre-columns, 11. 23, and a margin-column, Il, 48 ; 
very clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; ff. ۱۳ and ده‎ “most sumptuously 
adorned in red, blue, gold, and. other colours ; on fol. 39 a richly 
embellished star, which contains the title of the whole work in 
the centre, and the names of the single books in thirty-seven 
smaller gilt stars round the middle (the three books of the 

 ;(‎ ALLI, being enumerated here as separate worksبهذلا
illuminated frontispieces and headings at the beginning of each 
portion ; splendid binding in gold; size, 153 in. by 92 in. 

(EvLror 215. 

896 

An incomplete copy of the same Kulliyyat. 
Contents : 
 .«‎ with the preface in prose, on fol. 2بهذلا ةلسلسر .1

First book on fol. 3, second book on fol. 44, third book 
on fol. 620, 

 .‎ 5 ye, on fol. 74bلاسدا 2

YI â&s, with a short preface in prose, on fol. 
87. Beginning of the preface: سانش یادخ تمه‎ sb 

2 see Rieu ii. p. 645. 

 ‎ is, also with a preface in prose, on 1راربالا .4

İİ متفخ رک‎ yy هک‎ old قتل‎ see 

8 Lei; ,و فسوي‎ on 101. 

 .‎ (do, on fol. 179نونجم و 6

 .«‎ 2 webs, on fol. 219ردن .7

8. İşl ناوید ةچابیدر‎ on fol. 244b. This preface is 

mrongly ay fe the dibâda of the first diwdn, it being 
different from that in all the other copies. Beginning : 1 

deer یانث‎ Glob نمیت‎ jl دعد میحرلا‎ ys هللا مسد‎ 

a Je تعاب هک‎ ki. It is rather an introduction 

to the three diwâns together. 

 ,‎ with the usual preface of the first diwinدناصقر .9
beginning : gl ,یالص تسهر‎ comp. Ouseley 288, No. 2 

on fol. 2451 It corresponds upon the whole to the 
first part of the first diwdn in Ouseley 288. Begin- 
ning of the kasidas : 

ab. 

Rieu ii. p. 644°. 

Beginning : 

e روند‎ 
 ‎ that is the second part of the firstلوا ناويد, .10

diwân, on fol. 264b. Beginning: 

 ‎ميلع ءامسا مظعا 5 میحرلا ن نمحرلا هللا مسب <

 34‎ with a short e inو, .‎ uly, on folیناث 11
prose, beginning as in Ouseley 288, No. 36. The first 
part of 1 nizin kaşidas, and goes down to fol. 356b, 

beginning: İl فيعص نیرد ز‎ the second part contains 

ghazals (on ff. 356-3992), beginning : 

 ‎دهاشلا وهو بثاغلا وهف - دحاو هلا هللا امئا
 .‎ with a short preface, on fol. 399°ثلاث ناویدر .12

Beginning, both of the preface and the poems, the same 
as in Ouseley 288, No. 37. 

 ,‎ agreeing with Ouseley 288, No. 32بک یامعم, 15
and Elliot 215, No. 28, on fol. 430°. 
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3 Lee; و فسویر من‎ fol. 16gb, copied by the same 
in the month Dhü-alhijjah, a. 18. 9g70o=A. D. 1563, July, 
August. 

Ff. 230, 4 coll., each ll. 18; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece 
at the beginning of each mathnawi; rich ornaments on ff. 2”, 3", 
30”, 31", 76>, 77%, 112”, 113%, 169", and 170°; four stars in gold 
and various other colours on ff. 1, 29, 229%, and 2308; illumi- 
nated headings throughout the first four mathnawis; pictures on 
ff. 119, 19%, 54°, 101۲, 159%, 200%, 206°, and 209; gilt edges; 
binding in red and gold; large waterspots here and there; many 
lines of the inner columns injured at the beginning and end of 
the MS.; size, وچ اص‎ by 6 in. (ELLToT 186. 

901 
Four mathnawis of Jimi. 
This copy contains : 
ik, ۷ فسویر‎ on fol. 1b, Dated in the citadel 

of یرهال‎ as, the 24th of Shawwal (a Friday), A. H. 1049 

=A.D. 1640, February 17. 

 ‎ d=, with the preface, on fol. 1 1b. Datedراربالا .2
at the same place by the same scribe, whose name is 
given here as Muhammad Taki Jami, the 15th of Shaw- 
wal, A.H. 1047=A. D. 1638, March 2. 

 ‎ with the preface, on fol. 193. Datedرارحالا ةفعتر .3
at the same place by the same scribe, the 4th of Sha‘ban, 
A.H. 1048=A. D. 1638, December 11. 

 ,‎ on fol. 243. Dated by the sameلاسبا و نامالسر .4
the 29th of Ramadan, A.H. 1048—A.D. 1639, Feb. 3. 

Ff. 276, 2 coll., each ll. 19; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece 
at the beginning of each mathnawi; many headings omitted ; 
large waterspots ; size, gin. by 43 in. (ELLtor 187.] 

902 

Three mathnawis of Jami. 
This copy contains : 
 ‎ the first book on fol. 14, the secondبهذلا ةلسلس .1

on fol. 1175, the third on ff. 166-۰ 
 ,‎ on the margin of ff. ıb—148aاخ‌ملزو فسویر .2

 ‎ & “5, on the margin of ff. 1 40-1۰لاسباو نامالس .3
There is a colophon on fol. 2029, but it is incomplete, 

containing neither the name of the scribe nor the date. 
The MS. seems to have been copied at the end of the 

tenth or eleventh century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 202, 2 coll., each Il, 16; Nasta‘lik; with an illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 3و‎ in. by 6} in. (OusELEYy 199. 

903 

Another copy of Jâmi's Yüsuf and Zalikha. 
Between ff. r and 2 one leaf is wanting. This copy 

was made by Makşüd Kâtib, and finished at the end of 

the second Jumâdâ, A.H. 961=A. D. 1554, end of May. 

Ff. 189, 2 coll., each ll. 11; sınall Nasta'lik و‎ the first page is 

richly illuminated; pictures on ff. 42, 78", 127%, and 163”; size, 

74 in. by 42 in. (OusELEy 77.) 

904 
The same. 
There is no date, but it seems to have been copied 

about the same time as the preceding MS. 

Ff. 69-234, 2 coll., each ll. 12; the first four pages are richly 

illuminated ; Nasta‘lik; there is one picture on fol. 105; size, 

82 in. by 54 in. 0048: 28. 
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Another copy of the Haft Aurang. 
Contents : 
 ,‎ preceded by the author's prefaceبهذلا ةلسلس, .1

containing a short account of the contents and metres 
of the single poems, on the basis of which Sprenger, in 
his Catalogue, p. 449, wrote his notice on Jami’s math- 
nawis, on fol. 2, beginning effaced. #irst book on 
fol. gb, second book on fol. 53), third book on fol. 758. 

 .‎ on fol. gobلاسبا و نامالسر .2

 .(‎ aas, on fol. 105رارحالا .3

 ‎ is, on fol. ۰راربالا 4

5. (eS و فسویر‎ on fol. 168b. 

6. urs و یلیلر‎ on fol. 220). 

TEEN ,ةماندرخ‎ on fol. 267». 

Written by Muhammad Kiwâm of Shiraz, see No. 895 
above. A lacuna after fol. 134. 

Ff. 297, 4 coll., each ll. 21 ; Nasta‘lik; sumptuously illuminated 
throughout, especially on ff. 1», 28, 3%, 49, 53°, 54”, abs IGOR, 
90۰, gob, ,وکه‎ 105%, 106%, 121, 122%, 127”, 1288, 128°, 1299, 146, 
146b, 151۳, 152%, 152P, 153", 154%, 1619, 161P, 168P, 169%, 178P, 
220, 2210, 251, 269P, 2684, 285", and 286"; all the headings 
richly adorned, each column surrounded by stripes of gold and 
other colours; fine pictures on ff. 11%, 42, 64», 88%, 97۳, 117P, 123". 
147%, 153P, 162%, 179%, 182", 190%, 212%, 226%, 246", 252%, and 
287; unfortunately many leaves of this splendid copy at the be- 
ginning and end are greatly injured; size, 143 in. by 9} in. 

(ErLror 149.] 

899 
The same. 
Contents : 
 ‎ with the preface, on fol. 1; firstبهذلا ةلسلسر .1

book on fol. 24, second book on fol. 51, #körd book on 

fol. 72>, : 

on fol. 872. لاسبا و نامالس ‏ 

 .”‎ with the preface, on fol. 102رارحالا ةفعتر :

 ‎ is, with the preface, on fol. ۰راربالا .

on fol. 165).نونجم و یلیلر ‏ . 

on fol. 213».یردنکسا ةماندرخ, ‏ 

 رب 09

giچل ‏ S75 ,و فسوي‎ on fol. ۰ 

Fol. 242 is a little injured. No date. 

Ff. 290, 4 coll., each ll. 21; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces 
on ff. 1», 51, 72”, and at the beginning of each of the following 
mathnawis; size, 103 in. by 63 in. (FRASER 79.] 

900 

Khamsa-i-Jâmi یماچ)‎ 8-2). 
_ The five mathnawis of Jami, see G. Fliigel i. p. 565 sq., 

viz. : 
 .‎ with the preface in prose, on fol. 2رارحالا ةفعت, .1

Copied in the month Dhi-alhijjah, A.H. 972=A.D. 1565, 
July, by Kamal-aldin Husain ibn Jalal-aldin Mahmud. 

 ‎ as, with the short preface in prose, onراربالا .2

fol. 3ob, copied by the same scribe at the same time. 

 ‎ ssL53,>, on fol. 76>, copied by the sameیردنکسا :3

in Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 971 =A. D. 1564, July, August. 

 ‎ on fol. 112», copied by the same inنونجم و یلیلر .4
the month Rabi‘-alawwal, A, H. 971=A.D. 1563, Octo- 
ber, November. 



911 
The same. 
This copy is not dated, but must be rather old, as 

there are found both at the beginning and end some 
seals of Tâlib Faid-i-ilâhi, with the date A.H. 1024 — 
A.D.1615. A short account of this mathnawi, written 
in French, on the fly-leaf. 

Ff. 170, 2 coll., each Il. ız; Nastalik; illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, 72 in. by 43 in. (SaLE 27.] 

912 
The same. 
This copy is dated the 27th of Safar, a. H. 1033= 

A. D. 1623, December 20. 

Ff. 189, 2 coll., each ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by 4% in. 
(MarsH. 522.] 

913 
The same. 
Copied for Shahjahan’s library in the 4th year of that 

emperor’s reign, A.H. 1040, 1041 =A.D. 1631, 1632, by 
“Ali ibn Mir ‘Abd-alrahim, at Akbarâbâd. On the fly- 
leaves a detailed account of Jâmi's life and works, 
written by Sir Gore Ouseley (dated Hall Barn Park, 
December, 1837). 

Ff. 175, 2 coll., each ll. 12; large and distinct Nasta lik ; illu- 
minated frontispiece; all the headings written in gold, and 
ornamented with birds, flowers, etc.; a miniature painting on 
fol. 65"; gilt binding; size, 93 in. by 5} in. (ELLror 416. 

914 
The same. 
This copy was transcribed by Marshal himself from 

an eastern one (dated by Hakwirdi of Isfahan, A.H. 
1052), in 1643, commenced the 17th of February and 
finished the 7th of March, A. m. 1052, Dhü-alhijjah, to 
1053, Muharram. The proper order of the leaves is: 
I-18, 23-59, 19, 20, 60-62, 21, 22, 63-123. 

Ff. 1-123, 2 coll., each ll. 17; European handwriting ; mar- 
ginal and interlinear explanations of Persian words in Latin, 
written with pencil, throughout the copy; size, 13 in. by 8 in. 

[Marsu, 449.] 

915 
The same. 
Copied in the month Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 94 (1094) = 

A.D. 1683. 

Ff. 175, 2 coll., each ll. ız; clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; the first two pages richly adorned ; pictures on ff. 39, 
72, and 1179; gilt binding; size, 8in. by 54in. [Hype 10.1 

916 
The same. 
Copied by Muhammad Husain. No date, probably 

the eleventh century. On fol. 2012 a seal from A.H. 
M3 25 

Ff. 201-243”, 4 coll., each II. 25; small Nasta'lik ; illuminated 
frontispiece and a fine vignette; occasional additions on the 
margin; size, 11 in, by 63 in. (ELLTor 247.) 

POETRY. 621 

905 
The same. 
This beautiful copy was written by Kiwâm of Shiraz, 

the same who copied Elliot 215 and 149, A.H. 963= 
A.D. 1556. 

Ff. 173, 2 coli., each ll, 12; very fine Nasta'lik; each column 
framed by gold stripes; illuminated frontispiece; the first two 
pages richly adorned ; illuminated headings throughout ; minia- 
ture paintings on ff. 35”, 714, and 111”; gilt binding; size, 11 in. 
by 6; in. (MARSH, 431.7 

906 
The same. 
This excellent copy was written by Nasir alkâtib at 

Samarkand, A.H. 969 =A.D. 1561, 1562. As far as 
fol. 331 Arabic words are explained by an interlinear 
Persian paraphrase, written in red ink. 

Ff. 139, 2 coll., each 1۱, 15; small, but very distinct Nasta'lik ; 
illuminated frontispiece ; size, gz in. by 6}in. (o (Bopr. 759. 

907 
The same. 
Another excellent copy, finished by Muhammad Bâki 

in the month Ramadan, A. 4. 974—A.D. 1567, March, 
April, 

Ff. 149, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece ; bound in brown leather with gold ; size, gz in. by 6 in. 

(FRASER 80.] 

908 
The same. 
This beautiful copy was finished in the month Rabi'- 

althâni, A.H. 977=A. D. 1569, September, October. 

Ff. 154, 2 coll., each ll. 14; excellent Nasta'lik ; illuminated 
frontispiece on fol. 3”; ff. 3” and 4* richly adorned; miniature 
paintings on ff. 1, 2%, 34>, g5, 1049, 1239, and 140”; all the 
margins covered with arabesques in gold, blue, red, and green; 
binding with pictures; size, 9? in. by 6 in. [Grave 1.] 

909 
The same. 
Copied A.H. 982 =A.D. 1574, 1575, by Shaikh Dâ'üd 

bin Muhammad. On the intervening leaves, ff. 112>- 
122, there are written two short series of anonymous 

ghazals in alphabetical order. Beginning: زا لاک یا‎ 
 ‎هدید وت تعلط. ‎ Geلا

On fol. 13 is found the following entry: Liber Gui- 
lielmi Laud Archiepi. Cantuar. et Cancellarii Univer- 
sitatis Oxon. 1633. 

Ff. 1-111 and 123-124, 2 centre-columns, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; 
size, 8} in. by 5 in. (Lau 216.) 

910 
The same. 

Written at the reguest of Shirdilkhân Fakhr aliş- 
fahâni alkâdari, and finished the دواط‎ of Rabi‘-alawwal, 
A.H. 1004 ۵, .ظ‎ 1595, November 22. 

Ff. 64, 4 coll., eachll. 17; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece; 
all the headings written in gold; miniature paintings on ff. 11°, 
12%, 13°, 179, 20°, 24°, 27%, 33% 36%, 37. 42%, 47%, 56%, and 59%; 
ff. 5 and 6 supplied by another hand ; size, 113 in. by 0۰ 

(ELLror 418.] 



PERSIAN MSS, 624 

centre-columns, 1. 13 — margin-column, 1. 34 on the 
same page. Beginning: 

 21 تساهناج زرح شمان کتآ مانب
Ff. yb, 1. 3—8b, 1. 5, agree with Elliot 215, fol. 4228, 

centre-columns, 1. 15 —margin-column, |. 6 on the same 
page. Beginning: 

 لا تسین ‏Jo قشع دردز غراف لد

Ff. 8b, 1. 6-r5b, 1. 4, agree with Elliot 215, fol. 438b, 
centre-columns, 1. 16—fol. 439%, margin-column, |. 44. 
Beginning: _ و‎ 1 

Written by Shâh Mahmüd of Nishâpür, A.H. 96 
(1096)=A. D. 1685. The heading on ff. ıb and و‎ 

 ‎فینصت اخیلز و فسوی زا ‎ weهللا دبع الم الضفلا
 -‎ wrong, as the above-guoted verses unیفتاهلا او

doubtedly prove; besides Hâtifi never composed a 
mathnawi on this subject. 

Ff. 1-3" and 7-15", 2 coll., each ll. 9; illuminated frontispiece ; 
the first two pages richly adorned ; pictures on ff. 13” and 14" ; 
large and distinct Nasta'lik, written on brown paper ; size, 8} in. 
by 5gin. (Exxror 249.] 

924 

Another copy of Jâmi's Lailâ and Majnin. 
Not dated. There is a seal of Jahângirshâh on fol. 18, 

and the year 1635 given as the date when this copy 
came into Laud's library, on fol. ۰ 

Ff. 132, 2 coll.,each ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece و‎ 
size, 85 in. by in. [Laup 223.] 

925 

Another copy of Jâmi's Khiradnâma-i-Iskandari, 

This copy of the یردنکسا ةماندرخ‎ is not dated, 
Occasionally some interlinear explanations. 

Ff. 1-93», 2 coll., each ll, 13; Nasta'lik; size, 9 in. by in, 
(Bop. 500.) 

926 

Another copy of Jami’s Silsilat-aldhahab. 
Jâmi's بهذلا ةلسلس‎ in three books; first book on 

fol. rb, second book on fol. 138, third book on fol. ۰ 

Half a page is left blank on fol. 65%. Copied in the 

month Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 976=A.D. 1568, October, 

November, by ‘Ali bin Râjü Masawi. 

Ff. 236, د‎ coll., each Il. 15; small illuminated headings on 

ff. 138P and 196”; Nasta‘lik; the original leaves are put into & 

modern margin; size, 73 in. by gin. (Error 272.) 

, 

927 
The same. 

First book in Nos. 209, 210, second in No. 211, third 

in No. 212. 

The MS. is copied by Muhammad Husain Alkatib, 

and dated A.H. 976=A. D. 1568, 1569. 

No. 209, ff. 59; No. 210, ff. 74; No. 211, ff. 51; No. 212, ff. 36; 

2 coll., each 11.17; Nasta'lik ; the first two pages of No. 209 are 

richly illuminated, but very much effaced; also Nos. 211, 212 

have beautiful frontispieces, and many other pages are orna- 

mented with flowers; size, 9 in, by 6in. 
[OusELEY 209-212. 

623 CATALOGUE OF 

917 
The same. 
Copied A.H. 1180—A.D. 1766, 1767. Many headings 

left blank. The last leaf but one seriously damaged, 
almost a fourth of it being torn away. 

Ff, 162, د‎ coll., each ll. 13; inelegant Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. 
by 54 in. (Bopr. 523.] 

918 
The same. 
No date. The scribe’s name is Sultan Muhammad 

Yür. 

Ff. 57, 4 coll., each Il. 21; small, but very distinct Nasta'lik; 

illuminated frontispiece and other illuminations throughout ; gilt 

binding; size, 1۵4 in. by 63 in. (ELLToT 417. 

919 
The same. 

Not dated. 

Ff.151, 2 coll.,each ll. 13 ; Nasta‘lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; 

miniature paintings on ff, 43", 68", and 108"; binding with 
flowers; size, 73 in. by 4} in. (EvLror 415.] 

920 
The same. 
No ornaments; no date. 

Ff. 139, 2 coll., each .ال‎ 15; Nasta'lik; several pages in the 
beginning, middle, and end rather injured and effaced; size, 
83 in. by 5 in. (WALKER 48. | 

921 

A very defective copy of the same. 
This copy is incomplete both at the beginning and 

end; there are besides some lacunas, and several leaves 

are misplaced. 
At the beginning eight leaves are missing ; it opens 

with the bait : 

 خا دشاب هچ نیز مظعا ‏cy لامک
corresponding to Marsh. 431, fol. 12۳و‎ 1. 3, and closes 
with the verse : حس ۲ رس 

 خلا یهاوخ رذع هارب ‏Bees wl رد

corresponding to fol. 170», 1. 6, in the same copy.‏ 
Lacunas after ff. 6, 40, and 56 (the last corresponding‏ 
to fol. 829, 1. g—fol. 167, last line in Marsh. 431).‏ 
Fol. 38 must be followed by fol. 41, ete.‏ 

Ff. 58, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 8 in. by 5 in. 
(Laup 102. 

922 

A fragment of the same. 
This fragment, written A.H. 983=A.D. 1575, 1576, 

extends from the beginning to the bait : 

Jİ میداد هدید داوس رون‎ alba 

corresponding to Marsh. 431, fol. 11, 1. 5. 

Margin-column, ff. 8, 11. 26-32; Nasta'lik. (Laun 301.] 

923 

Other fragments of the same. 
Contents : 
Ff. ıb-3b, 1. 6, agree with Elliot 215, fol. 419%, 
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934 
The same, 
This copy contains, besides the preface, a short epi- 

logue in prose, in which this poem's composition is fixed 
in A.H, 887 —A.D. 1482, 1483, instead of the usual 
date, 886. No date. 

Ff. 63, 2 coll,, each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 74 in, by 44 in. 
[Laup 59. 

935 
The same. 
Another copy with the preface. No date. 

Ff. 62, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 74in. by 42 in. {Laup 196.] 

936 
The same. 
No date; probably the eleventh century of the 

Hijrah. 

Ff. 42-119, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by 4} in. 
(OusELEy 132.] 

937 
The same, 
Preface on fol. 95>; beginning of the poem on fol. 

96>. On fol. 95% it is wrongly styled ‘ Kanz-alasrar.’ 
No date. 

Ff. 95-167, 2 coll., each Il. 12; Nasta‘lik ; size, 7? in. by 6 in. 
|MarsH. 369.] 

938 
The same. 
No date. 

Ff. 66, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta‘lik ; ff. و‎ and 10 supplied by 
a more recent hand; illuminated heading ; size, 82 in. by 52 in. 

(Huxr. 131.) 

Some injured leaves are carefully mended. 

939 
The same. 

Beginning of the preface on fol. 1; of the poem on 
fol. 2b. The initial bait runs thus: 

 میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسب ‏S میرک ناوخرس یالص تسمه

No date. The third leaf isa mere repetition of fol. 2‏ 
and a few lines of fol. 42. Occasionally some slight‏ 
injuries.‏ 

Ff. 64, 2 coll., each 11, 15; Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 5} in.‏ 
[Hype 13.]‏ 

940 

Another copy of Jâmi's Subhat-alabrar. : 
Preface in prose. Beginning: yy? So att 

Beginning of the poem as usual. 
Copied at Bukhara, in the middle of Jumâdâ-althâni, 

A.H. 942 = A.D. 1535, December, by Mahmud ibn 
Nizam alshihâbi of Harat. 

Ff. 134, 2 coll., each Il. 12; Nasta'lik, on brown paper ; illumi- 
nated frontispiece on fol. 2; ff. 2? and 3° with ornaments; two 
vignettes on ff. 1” and 24; gilt bindings; size, 9} in. by 6} in. 

[Exuior 255°. ] 

Ss 

: POETRY. 625 

928 
The same. 
First book on fol. 1», second book on fol. 63, third 

book on fol. gob. 

This copy was finished in the month Sha'bân, A.H. 
1004 = A.D. 1596, April, by Badr-i-munir ibn Mah- 
müd of Bukhara. 

Ff. 106, 4 coll., each Il. 17; illuminated frontispiece at the 
beginning of each book; the first two pages richly adorned; 
miniature paintings on ff. 67°, 78%, 79, and 83"; Nasta‘lik; size, 
ridin, by 73 in. (ELLror 337.) 

929 
The same. 
First book on fol. 1b, second book on fol. 1162, 

third book on fol. 1642. Dated by Diyâ-allâh ibn 
Sayyid Wali-allâh alhusaini, the 5th of Rabi‘-aldkhar, 
A.H. 1013=A.D. 1604, August 31. 

Ff. 197, 2 coll., each 11.18; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece 
at the beginning of each book ; size, 8} in. by 43 in. 

(Bont. 450. 

930 
The same. 
First book on fol. rb, second book on fol. 1379, third 

book on fol. 195%. Not dated. This copy came into 
Laud’s library A.D. 1635=A.H. 1044, 1045. 

Ff. 233, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, 10 in. by 6 in. {Laup 134.] 

931 
The same, 
First book on fol. 1, second book on fol, 14ob, 

third book on fol. 200%. Not dated, but probably 
acquired by Archbishop Laud about the same time as 
the preceding copy. 

Ff, 236, 2 coll., each Il. 14; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; illu- 
minated frontispiece at the beginning of each book ; size, 83 in. 
by عاصم‎ [Lavp 207.) 

932 
The same. 

First book on fol. 1, second book on fol. 97%, third 
book on fol. 148%. Copied by Khan Muhammad ibn 
Shaikh ‘Abd-alsalam, in the fortress of د‎ during the 
month of Muharram, A.H. 1061—A.D. 1650, December, 
to 1651, January. 

Ff. 179, 2 coll., each Il. 13-17; rather careless Nasta'lik; many 
leaves seem to have been supplied later by another hand; size, 
8iin. by 43 in. [WALKER 45.] 

933 

Another copy of Jâmi's Tuhfat-alahrâr. 

Preface on fol. ۱۵6۲, Beginning of the poem on 
fol.royb, Itis divided here into twenty makâlas (instead 
of twelve, as in Rieu’s and Sprenger’s copies). Dated 
the r2th of Dhü-alka'dah, A. H. 1026—A,D. 1617, No- 
vember 11. 

Ff. 106-165", د‎ coll., each 1,15; Nasta'lik; size, 71 in. by 
45 in. (Sep. 41.] 



MSS. ۰ 628 

The complete first diwân of Jami, GLAS) ib, or 
the beginning of youth, in an arrangement quite 
different from that in Ouseley 288 (as well as that in 
Ouseley 258 and Elliot 60). No subdivision into two 
parts. 

Contents : 
A preface, different from that in Ouseley 288, but 

agreeing with Rieu i. p. 644, and G. Fliigel i. p. 570. 

Beginning on fol. ۲۲: نایارس لزغ هک یمالک نیرت‌نوزوم‎ 

a تبعم و سنا نمک‎ and containing a dedication 

of this diwân to Sultân Abü Sa‘id, who ascended the 
throne A.H. 854 or 855; seefol.z2b,Il. randz2. Jami 
wrote it when he was between forty and fifty years of 
age; see fol. 43,1. 2. 

Kasidas, tarji'bands, and tarkibbands, on fol. gb. 
Beginning the same as in the second part in Ouseley 
288, No. 22, fol. 512» (comp. Ouseley 74, fol. 1, and 
Elliot 60, fol. 138), viz. : : 

x میلع ءامسا مظعا = میحرلا‎ vel sl مس‎ 

But this collection is intermixed with a great number 
of kasidas from the first part of thediwân; for instance, 
on ff. 6b, rob, 12, 13, 14۳, 15>, 178, 2ıb, 26b, 28a, 28b, 
314, 31, 32b, 339, and 348. 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 362. Beginning: 

 خلآ ادب نم ای
Tarji‘bands, mukatta'ât, rubâ'iyyât, and fards, on 

fol. 2928. Beginning: 

 ‎نشور ناج مشچ وت یورب یا 2
agreeing with Ouseley 258, fol. 39. The mukatta'ât 
also agree with those in Ouseley 258, but the rubâ'is 
are entirely different. There is a lacuna after fol. 317 
(eleven couplets missing according to the following 
copy). 

Dated by Husain Kuli, the last of Rabi‘-alawwal, 
A. H. 899=A. D. 1494, January 8. 

Ff. 318, د‎ coll., each 11.15 : small, but very clear and distinct 
Nasta‘lik ; two illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1” and 4”; all the 
headings throughout alternating from blue to gold and from gold 
to blue; splendid binding, with flowers ; size, gZin. by 52 in. 

(ErLror 61. 

948 
The same. 
The same first diwân, for the greater part arranged 

in as peculiar a manner as Elliot ۰ 
Contents : 
Preface and dedication, a little incomplete at the 

beginning, on fol. rb. The first two and a half lines of 
the preceding copy are missing here. 

Kasidas, tarkibbands, and tarji'ât, on fol. 52, in order 

and beginning entirely agreeing with Elliot 6r. 
Ghazals in the same alphabetical order as in Elliot 61, 

on fol. 162, Beginning: 

 ‏gl ادب نم ای
Tarji'bands, mukatta'ât, rubâ'is, and fards, on fol. 

29۰ 

This copy was finished by Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin 

CATALOGUE. OF PERSIAN 627 

941 
The same. 
This copy is dated the ııth of Safar, A.H. 952= 

A.D. 1545, April 24th. 
On the first page a former possessor, Sâmi, has written 

his name, یماس ریقفلا بت نمد‎ besides his seal, and two 
other seals with the name ‘Abd-alrahim and ‘Abdallah. 

Ff. 98, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; an illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, 83 in. by 42 in. [OusELEY 17.] 

942 
The same. 
Preface on fol. rb; beginning of the poem on fol. 20, 

Copied A.H. 973=A. D. 1565, 1566. 

Ff. 104, 2 coll., each Il. 15; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik, on 
brown paper ; illuminated frontispiece; size, 93 in. by 63 in. 

[FRASER 81.] 

943 
The same. 
No date; it seems to have been copied in the tenth 

century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 139, 2 coll., each ll. 11 ; small, but clear Nasta'lik ; the first 
two pages richly illuminated ; the headings written in blue ink 
or gold; size, 44 in. by 3 in. (OusELEY 150.] 

944 
The same. 
Another copy, with the preface, dated the 16th of 

Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1026—A.D. 1617, November 15. 
It was bought from Nizâmshâh's library, A. H. 1033= 
A.D. 1623, 1624. 

Ff. 1-103, 2 coll., each ll. 15; distinct Nasta‘lik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 72 in. by 4} in. [Sexp. 41.] 

945 
The same. 
The preface in prose is here omitted ; the last five 

verses are supplied by Sir W. Ouseley. In many 
places blanks are left, where the copyist probably found 
his original illegible. This copy is not dated, but 
another work, ,دنبشقن یاهجاوخ تالاقم‎ written on the 
margin by the same hand, is dated A.H. 1059=A. ۰ 
1649, at Patna; see fol. 22% On the first page is a 
seal, with Muhammadshah’s name, and the date A.H. 
1 1 42 2۸۰۰ 1729, 1730. 

Centre-columns, ff. 115, ll. 10, and inner margin, ff. 24-29”; 
the first two pages illuminated ; size, 118 in. by 7Z in. 

[OUSELEY 302.] 

946 
The same. 
No date. Preface on fol. 3, margin; beginning of 

the poem on fol. . خب‎ 

Ff. 141, 2 coll., each İl. 12, and a third on the margin, ll. 12; 
large and very distinct Nasta‘lik; two most beautifully embel- 
lished title-pages on ff. 2» and 3; illuminated headings, corners, 
and other ornaments throughout ; two large pictures on ff. 1” and 
2°; smaller ones on ff. 279, 379, 72, 82, 93%, 105%, 120%, 125%, 
and 1364; the original leaves are put into a modern margin of 
various colours; size, 102in. by 72in. [OUSELEY ADD. 23.] 

947 
Another copy of Jami’s first diwân. 
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Ruba‘is, incomplete both at the beginning and end, 
on fol. 3414. 

There is a lacuna after fol. 340 (corresponding to 
Ouseley 258, fol. 263%, 1. 1, to fol. 264», 1. 7): 

No date. 

Ff. 352, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis- 
pieces on ff. 1° and 138», the first of them rather dirty; binding, 
green and gold و‎ gilt edges; size,g?in. by 64in. [Exuror 60.] 

951 
A portion of the first diwân. 
Contents : 

The preface, on fol. ۰, 
Poems of different forms and contents, on fol. 72. 

Some of the poems have headings, stating the names of 
the persons to whom they were addressed, or the occa- 
sions for which they were composed. 

Ghazals, on fol. 56>, with the heading, ناوید ءادتبا‎ 
 .‎ arranged in alphabetical orderلوا,

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 259. 
Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 2648. 
This copy is dated by ‘Alawi (Mulla “Alawi Samar- 

kandi; see the note on fol. 14 and on fol. 2749), A.H. 
1045, the 14th of the feast-month ديع هام)‎ = Ramadan, 
A.D. 1636, February 21), at Samarkand. Written at the 

command of ‘(slab یازرم‎ Gy ry .ینعا یاغارط ریما‎ 

On the first fly-leaf, p. 2, there is au inshâ of Akhund 

Mulla Yüsuf فسوی)‎ Ya (دنوخآ تالوقم نم اشنالا وه‎ 
Beginning: یتسود 5۳ ین اسک هرم تسعم تسید‎ | PUES 

Ff. 274, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece ; size, 102 in. by 67 in. [OUSELEY 258.] 

952 
The same. 
This portion of the first diwan contains : 
The preface, on fol. 1b. Beginning as in the pre- 

ceding copy. 
Kasidas, tarji bands, short mathnawis, etc., on fol. ۰ 

Beginning : 
ae By دادم زا ک شد ناز‎ 

(the same as in the preceding copy, on fol. 7). 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, except the first six. 

Beginning of the initial poem, on fol. 56”: 

 ميكح ميلع یامسا مظعا - میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسب
agreeing with Ouseley 288, No. 22, ete.‏ 

Beginning of the first alphabetical ghazal, on fol. 58» :‏ 

 ٍےلآ ادب نم ای
Some miscellaneous poems, kit'as, and rubâis, on‏ 

ff. 263-2739.‏ 
Copied A.H. 1083 —A.D. 1672, 1673, by Shams-aldin‏ 

ibn Habib-allâh Kâmfirüzi of Shiraz.‏ 

Ff. 1-273, 2 coll., each ll. 18; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis-‏ 
ieces on ff. 1۳ and 56°; size,giin. by 5 in. 

: cee a (OuseLEy App. 129.] 

Ss2 

POETRY. 629 

Mas'üd the 21st of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. g11=A. D. 1506, 
May 15. 

Ff. 330, 2 coll., each Il, 11, and a third on the margin, Il. 22; 
Nasta'lik ; illuminations throughout ; the first two pages richly 
adorned; gilt edges; binding in red and gold; the original 
leaves are put into a modern margin of green, blue, yellow, and 
other colours ; many pages and lines injured; size, و‎ in. by 54 in. 

(ELLror 62.] 

949 
The same. 
The same first diwdn in the usual arrangement, 

divided into two parts, and quite agreeing with 
Ouseley 288, No. 22, the other Ouseley MSS., and the 
following copy, Elliot 60. 

First part, on ff. ıb-65b, containing : : 

 , ‏:The preface, on fol. ıb. Beginning نمحرلا للا مسد
 لا یالص تسه میحرلا.

‘Kasidas, tarji'bands, tarkibbands, mathnawis, ete. 
Beginning on fol. 5*: a شیپ ناز‎ 

Second part, on ff. 66b—35gb, containing : 
Poems of different description, on fol. 66>, begin- 

ning as in Ouseley 288, 101, ۰ 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 69°. 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 3409. Beginning: 

Gi مراد درز خر‎ 
Rubâ'is and three fards, on fol. 345P. 

 ‎ ebخلا

This copy was finished on a Friday, in the month 
Sha'bân, A.H. 985 —A.D. 1577, October, November, by 
Muhammad “Ali bin Haidar Kuli bin Natr (or Nazar ?) 
Kuli bin Kamâl-aldin bin ‘Ali, A note in Persian, on 
fol. 359, states that this copy contains 360 leaves and 
45 5 

A note in English gives the name of the former 
possessor, W. Roebuck, Portsmouth, June 8, 1810. 
The same date on fol. 19, 

Beginning as 

in Ouseley 258: 

Ff. 359, 2 coll., each ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik و‎ illuminated frontispieces 
on ff. 1 and 66; gilt edges; sumptuous binding in red and gold; 
size, 9 in. by 6} in. (ErLror 63.] 

950 
The same. 

The same fist diwdn, arranged, like the preceding 
copy, in two parts. 

First part, on fi. 16-137, containing : 
The preface, on fol. 1». 
Kaşidas, tarji'bands, tarkibbands, mathnawis, etc., on 

fol. 5». 
Second part, incomplete at the end, on ff. 138b— 

352, containing : 
Poems of different description, on fol. ۰ 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 1418. 

 ‏ning : 2 Whe ادب نم ای

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 328, incomplete at the end. 
Beginning : 

Begin- 
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Short selection of ghazals from Jâmi's diwâns. 
Selected ghazals. Beginning: 

 ‏a اداب دیس دص اهلد زوس ره نینزان یا ارت
Ff. 35-44, 2 coll., each ۱,12 ز‎ Nasta‘lik; size, 7} in. by 42 in. 

LELLTor 167. 

957 
Another copy of Jâmi's Nafahat-aluns. 
A good old copy of the سنالا تاعفتر‎ or biographies 

of Şüfis. Beginning the same as in Ouseley 288, No. 3: 

al هئايلوا بولق یئارم لعج یذلا‎ ol sill 

Collated throughout; a great number of marginal 
glosses and additions, especially in the first half of the 
MS. No date. The scribe was Dist Muhammad bin 
Yar Muhammad ibn Darwish Muhammad. 

Ff. 301, ll. 23 ; illuminated frontispiece و‎ Naskhi; size, 10 in. 
by 63 in. (ELLıor 284.] 

958 
The same. 
Many marginal glosses and additions, The Nafahat 

begin on fol. rob, On ff. روت‎ there is added a com- 
plete index. The copy is greatly injured in many 
places. Conclusion of the work on fol. 455%; the rest 
of the leaves (ff. 456b-485*) contains a very detailed 
and interesting account of Jâmi, both biographical and 
literary. Beginning : 

 ‎ Gosادمحو ۍلعالا كللا رکذب ‎ aUیلاعت و كرابت 2

According to Rieu i. p. 351, this biography was 
composed by Jami’s disciple, “Abd-alghafür al-Lâri, the 
same who wrote the سنالا‎ ws» ls, noticed below 
in No. 960. 

The proper order of ff. 172-178 is: 
176,175, 177, 178. 
No date. The scribe was Sayyid Jamal bin Sayyid 

Muhammad. 

Ff. 485, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik ; 
size, 8} in. by 5} in. 

172, 174, 173; 

illuminated frontispiece on fol. ro; 
(Cars. B.12.] 

959 

Khulasat-alnafahat (ili dod). 

An abridgment of Jami’s Nafahât-aluns, made A.H. 
927=A.D. 1521, by Mahmüd bin Hasan bin Mahmüd 
al-hasani alâmuli (see ff. 1b, 1. 8, 3>, and 223), and 
enlarged by an account of some Shaikhs of Fars and 
‘Irak, not mentioned in Jâmi's original work. It is 
entitled ‘ Khulâşat-alnafahât” (see ff. 3> and 223), and 
contains 232 biographies, the first of which is that of 
Abü-alhâshim Safi (on fol. gb), and the last that of 
Maulana Muhammad Shirin Maghribi (on fol, 222b), 

Beginning: رودص هنایلجت رونب دارا‎ col Gİ stl 

 ‎داوفلاب هتّیرب نم مهابتجا و نیلماکلا ۳
A complete index of the 232 Shaikhs is found on the 

first four fly-leaves. No date. The scribe was Habib- 
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953 
The same. 
Contents : 
The preface, on fol. 1». 
Kasidas, ete., on fol. pa. 

ceding copies. 
Tarji'bands and a few short mathnawis, on fol. 40°. 

Beginning : al نیعم ءام‎ 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, except the first six, 
on fol. 66b. Beginning, both of the initial and of the 
first alphabetical ghazal, the same asin the preceding 
copy. 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 323b. 
No date. 

Ff. 341, 2coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispieces 
on ff. 1» and 66°; the first two pages richly adorned ; size, 103 in. 
by 61 in. (Bopr. 539.) 

Beginning as in the pre- 

954 

Another copy of the second part of the first diwin. 
This copy of the second part of Jâmi's first 0 

bears the heading ددم‎ Je ,اي‎ and begins without a 
preface : 

 ميکح ميلع ءامسا مظعا - ميحّرلا نمحرلا هّللا مسب
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 8». 
Tarji‘at, on fol. 1872. 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 195». 
This copy contains as conclusion a part of that pre- 

face and dedication (to Sultan Aba Sa‘id) which is 
found in Elliot 61 and 62. Beginning: 

yil نم ناو هم لل رعشلا نم نا‎ 
It corresponds to Elliot 61, fol. 20,1.2, to fol. 4%, end. 
The author’s name occurs on the last page. 

No date; the copy seems to have been made at the 
end of the tenth century of the Hijrah. 

No. 74, ff. 1-106; No. 75, ff. 107-204, 2 coll., each ll. 17; 
Nasta'lik ; the writing is in many places very much effaced ; the 
whole MS. is in a miserable state ; ; size, 72 in. by 42 in. 

(OusELEY 74, 75.) 

955 

Another copy of Jâmi's second 0 
The second diwân of Jâmi, دقعلا ةطساو‎ , or the 

middle of the chain, collected by him from ,000 baits 
of scattered poetry, A.H. 884—A.D. 1479, when he was 
nearly seventy years old. It contains: 

Preface in prose, on fol. 1». Beginning as in Ouseley 
288, No. 36. 

Kasidas, on fol. 2». 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 212. Beginning: 

LSIدهاشلا وه و بتاغ وهف - دحاو هلا هللا ‏ 

Kitas, rubâ'is, and fards, on fol. 1‏ 
No date.‏ 

1 Ff. 168, 2 coll., each Il. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; illu- 
minated frontispiece; size, 10 in. by 6} in |Hunr. 629.] 

Beginning : 
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ii, p. 8162, and the other work by the same author, 

 ‎دملل :‎ sl, under ‘Sifism.” Beginningباتک لضف

dos? ايبنالا دّیس‎ de هللا یلص و نیلاعلا بر هلل‎ 

 ‎خلآ دیوگ نينچ «نیعمجا هتّیرذ و هبحص و هلآو
No date. Many slight lacunas. It breaks off with 

the words... .دیوگر فعج ود‎ 

Ff, 221-236, 11. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 5 in. 
| WALKER 120. 

962 

Another copy of Jami’s Bahâristân. 

Beginning : a زاغآز یلاب یذ رما غرم وچ‎ 

Copied A.H. 926 —A.D. 1520, by Haji Khalil bin 
Haji ‘Ali. 

Ff. 124, ll. 13; Naskhi; size, 73in. by 5in. o(SELm.31.| 

963 
The same. 
This splendid copy was finished at Lâhür, the 23rd 

(Daibadin) of the month Bahman, in the year 39 (? 983). 
Sir Gore Ouseley makes the following statement about 
it (written on the fly-leaves, A.D. 1817): ‘This most 
curious and beautiful volume, written in the finest 
Nastâlik character by the famous scribe Muhammed 
Hussein, who, in consequence of his inimitable penman- 
ship, obtained the title of Zerin Kalm, or pen of gold, 
was transcribed at Lahör for the emperor of Hindustan, 
and finished about 1575 of the Christian era (A.H. 983). 
No less than sixteen painters of the greatest eminence 
contributed to the embellishment of this beautiful MS. 
Five were employed upon the illumination and marginal 
arabesques, viz. Khezer, Selman, Mukhlis, Ahmed, and 
Akhlâs; on the hunting scenes and animals, three, viz. 
Emad, Husseini, and Ustâd Babi; on coloured paint- 
ings which illustrate the work, five, viz. Miskinah, 
Madhu, Makund, Basâwan, and Laal; and on painting 
the faces in the vignettes and margins, three, viz. 
Sindâs, K'him, and Balchand.’ 

This MS. came into Shâhjahân's library A. H. 1020, 

the 8th of Jumada-althani (A.D. 1611, August 18; see 
that emperor’s autograph on fol. 12), and into Sir Gore 
Ouseley’s A.H. 1215, the 4th of Muharram (A. D. 1800, 
May 28). A second autograph of one of Timür's im- 
perial descendants is also found on fol. 12. 

Ff. 67, 11.14; excellent Nasta‘lik, written on paper of different 
colours, embellished with ornaments, drawings, arabesques, etc., in 
gold ; illuminated frontispiece; a vignette on fol.19; beautiful minia- 
ture paintings on ff. 9“, 17>, 279, 29%, 35, and 42"; binding, red 
velvet with gilt appendages, both in the middle and at all the 

LELLLoT 254. corners ; size, 11 in. by 74 in. 

964 
The same. 
Raudah I, on fol. 3%; II, on fol. 112; III, on fol. 164 ; 

TV, on fol. 25>; V, on fol. 33%; VI, on fol. 452; VII, 
on fol. 59>; VIII, on fol. 77. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-86, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 83 in. by 53 in. 
) 00887827 ADD. 97.] 
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allah bin ‘Aziz bin Hasan aljahrâmi aldailami. On 
fol. 1 the following note appears : 

 خیاشم لاوحا زا یمعب ‏b we باتک باختنا

 ‏BE یمشاهلا دم نیدلا نیعم ریقف ریفلل ةفعت زاریش
eمسرب ‏ ASتبقنم یلاعم تبتر تیاده ترضعیلاع ‏ 

 لامکلا بابرا ‏Spe یسنا لئاضف عماج یسدق سفن بحاص
 ‏SSM دیحولا دزفتلا لاصفاا و لشفلا ةقيدح حرم
 نیملسلا يش و انخمش دیرجتلا و كرتلا یف لماکلا

 یلا ‏aslo و دیحوتلا بتارم یف ‏(Gia Jb ديعس وبا
 : ‏A جرادم

and further below :‏ 

 ‏eee نب رمع ریقلل كلم لس یف کكلسنا ام

 ‏yl نیلصاولا جرد یصقا یلا هلصواو

F£.224,11.14; Naskhi; size, 8 in. by 43 in. 
(GRAVE 34 (olim 35).] 

960 

Hâshiya-i-Nafahât-aluns سنالا تاعفن)‎ Kalı), 
Persian glosses to the Nafahat, compiled A.H. 896= 

A.D. 1490, 1491, by Jâmi's famous disciple ‘Abd- 
alghafür of Lar, who died a. H. 912=A. D. 1506, 1507; 
comp. H. Khalfa vi. p. 367, No. 13922; Notices et 
Extraits, xii. p. 313; and Rieui. p. 350. Beginning: 

 ‎شیاتس و ساپس *"نیعتسن هب و ميحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسب

 ‎ار دوخ ناتسود لد يا هک اریادخ ‎ Wileتاذ لامج
 ‎خلأ دینادرک دوخ مير

Besides these glosses and Jâmi's life (see above, No. 
958) ‘Abd-alghafir wrote a work, entitled ةيشاح یف‎ 

 ‎ (glosses to Jâmi's commentary on theةينايضلا دئاوفلا
Kafiyah, comp. G. Flügel i. p. 21, and H. Khalfa v. 
p. 10), and completed the same poet’s commentary on 
the Kuran,which is styled ‘ Tafsir-i-Jami ; see H. Khalfa 
li. p. 357, No. 3249. This copy is not dated, but there 
are two seals of former owners on 101.13, the first 
belonging to Muhammad Farrukhsiyar (who reigned 
from A.H, 1124 to 1131), the second to Muhammad 
Rida bin Maulana Ghulâm Muhammad bin Maulana 
Ahmad bin Maulana Sulaimâni. An account of ‘Abd- 
alghafür, excerpted from ‘Ali bin alhusain alkâshifi's 

 -‎ (Marsh. 122), the 18th of Jumâdâةويلل نيع تاعشر
alawwal, A.H. 1144—A.D.1731, November 18, is also 
found on the first page, probably written by the second 
owner, Muhammad Ridâ. 

Ff. 150, Il. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by5in. [WALKER 73.) 

961 

Fragment of another work of the same title, Als 
 ‎ ols®, or glosses to the Nafahat, by Muhammadسنالا

bin Mahmüd Dihdar Fani, who died ۸.1۲, 1016 ۸, ۰ 
1607, 1608 ; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 393; Rieu 
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with figures, on fol. 18195 e yu 5 یبارخ لاوحا‎ 
 -‎ on fol. 182%; a series of astronomical and chroکم هرم

nological tables on 0 1841-190 and incoherent bits 
of Persian poetry and prose on the remaining leaves. 

Ff. 192, ll. 23; Naskhi; size, 10 in. by 6} in. 
(Huxr. Don. 17.] 

469 

Another copy of Jâmi's Risâlah fi-al'arüd. 
Jâmi's treatise on metrical art, beginning as in 

Ouseley 288, No. 33: a اريرداق رفاو ساپس‎ 

No date. 

Ff. 21,1 1د.‎ 5: Nasta'lik; size, 7ğin.by 4} in 
(WALKER 34.) 

970 

Another copy of Jâmi's Alfawâ'id-aldiyâ'iyyah. 
Jâmi's commentary on Ibn Hâjib's Kâfiyah, entitled 

ADL)! ,دئاوفلا‎ and beginning: ےلآ ةولصلاو لول‎ doll; 
comp. Ouseley 288, No. 2. It opens here on fol. 8b, 
and closes on fol. 249b. The first seven leaves, as well 
as the margin of almost all the leaves of this copy, are 
fully cov ered with glosses, written in a much smaller 
hand. Many interlinear explanations besides. On fol. 
2519 begins a tract, اهقفلا تاقبط نایب یف‎ Much 

other scribbling of no consequence on the fly-leaves. 
No date. 

Ff. 253, ll. 17; 1 Nasta'lik ; a few pages supplied by other hands ; 
size, 93 in. by 5} in. [FRASER 4.[ 

971 

Another copy of Jâmi's Lawâ'ih. 

Jami’s work on Şüfism, called یناعم نایب ر د‎ ely) 

ei 288, Nel 16.ست ‏ (fol. 64», 1. aeفراعم و ‏ 

ileءانث یصحا ال ‏ eleی ءانث لکو فيکا ‏ 

 لا ‏Lİ دوعی.

This copy was written in the month Dhü-alka'dah,‏ 
A.H. 1038 —A.D, 1629, June, July, by Muhammad 
Fadil Anjudani. 

Ff. 63-82%, 1. 16; Nasta‘lik ; size, 83in. by 4} in. 
{Laup 205.] 

972 
The same. 
No date. 

Ff. 31, ll. 10; large Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by zin. 
(Bor. 502. 

973 
The same. 
Copied by Mahmüd bin Mas‘id bin Yahyâ alkâdi. 

No date. 

Ff. 10-31, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; the first five pages supplied later 
on more modern paper; size, 7} in. by 4 in. (Mars. 83.] 

974 
The same. 
This copy ends on fol. 239, not dated. Some orna- 

ments. On ff. z3P—24b follows an appendix on ‘licen- 
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965 

Another copy of Jâmi's Ruka‘at. 
Jâmi's letters. Beginning: L3 فتاع ءاشنازا دعب‎ 

“JI; see Ouseley 288, No. 35. 

Dated the roth of Dhi-alka‘dah, A.H. 1069= A.D. 
1659, August 8. 

Ff. 78, ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; the first page supplied later ; size, 
gin. by 52 in. [FRASER 51.] 

966 

Another copy of Jâmi's Ashi‘at-allama‘at. 
__ Beginning the same as in Ouseley 288, No. 11: لول‎ 

é! oll. 

۳1 very large number of explanatory glosses on the 
margin. Between ff. 5 and 6 there is inserted as a kind 
of commentary a short pamphlet, ff. 8, entitled ior 

Uist! ءاشنا‎ UL, ,كولس‎ and beginning: ... old دملل‎ 
 ,‎ Giددا د هدومن دعب ۳

Ff. 112, ce 14; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9} in. 
by 54 in. [WALKER 84.] 

967 
Another copy of Jâmi's Shawahid-alnubuwwat. 
Jâmi's work on the evidences of prophecy.  Begin- 

ning as usual: نيرشبم السر لسرا یذلا كل دل‎ 

 .‎ Comp. Ouseley 288, No. 4نیرذنم و. 2

The mukaddimah begins on fol. 3; the first rukn, on 
fol. 5>; the second rukn, on fol. 14>; the third rukn, on 
fol. 25>; the fourth rukn, on fol. 372; the fifth rukn, on 
fol. 88>; the sixth rukn, on fol. 974; the seventh rukn, 
on fol. 148P; the khatimah, on fol. 156P. The headings 
of the mukaddimah and the first six rukns are quoted 
by J. Aumer, p. 102; we add those of the seventh rukn 
and of the khatimah (wanting in Aumer’s copy) : 

 عبت و نیعبات زا رد عباس نکر
 ‏e نیعبات

 هک یدهاوش نایب

PES؛ادعا تابوقع رد ‏ 

This excellent copy was finished by Nür-aldin Mu-‏ 
hammad alwâ'iZ, at the end of the month Jumâdâ-‏ 
alülâ, A, H. 951=A.D.1544, middle of August. Many‏ 
marginal glosses and additions.‏ 

Ff. 159, ll. 23; Naskhi; size, 93 in. by 7 in.‏ 
App. 124.]00887817 ‏ ) 

968 
The same. 
Mukaddimah, on fol. 3%; Rukn I, on fol. 6; 

fol. 164; III, on fol. 294; IV, on fol. 422; ۳ on fol. 
1002; VI, on fol. roga; VTİ, on fol. 1664; Khatimah, 
on fol. 176». It ends without a colophon on fol. 179» ; 
and the last thirteen or fourteen leaves are filled with 
various pieces in prose and verse, for instance, a prayer 

in Arabie, on fol. 1802; a ضرالا بارخ یف‎ te ام باب‎ 

 ,‎ slرمقلا ةفرعم یف * :‎ on fol. 180۳مالسالا لبق دالبلاور

TI, on 
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Beginning: 

 ‎ادیپ ناهن غاد ةبنپ دوبن هنیس زا ارم

 ادیپ ناوختسا دیدرک هک وا ‏glo تخوس منانچ
No date.‏ 

Ff. 82-91, 2 coll., each Il. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 78 in. by 4 in. 
(Error 167. 

979 
Selections from the diwân of Amir 6 
Selected ghazals of Amir Makbül, one of the court- 

poets of Sultan Husain Baikara (A.H. 873-g11=A. D. 
1468-1506); comp. Makhzan-alghara’ib, Elliot 395, 
fol. 3852, No. 2307. Beginning: 

 ام رای نسح رثا زا هک ‏las رکش
 اسرارو ‏bed تشذگ یقشاع رد

No date.‏ 

Ff. وا‎ -6 2 coll., each Il.12; Nastalik; size, 73 in. by 42 in, 
[Etxior 167.] 

980 

Selections from Nihâni's ghazals. 
Selected ghazals of Nihâni (یناهن)ر‎ probably the same 

poetess who is mentioned in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. rr, 
No. 5, and in Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, fol. 4634, 
No. 2843, as sister of Sultân Husain Mirzâ's wazir 
Khwajah Afdal, on ff. 109°-121», Beginning: 

 یتاقالم نا نم اب تسود یا نانمشد مغرب

 یتاقوا نم اب رب رسب ‏col نم اب نک افو
A musaddas by the same, on ff. 1524-176», Begin- 

ning: 1 a 
 لا یمایپ هدنخرف دصاق نمب دروآ

On fol. 157» there is added by another hand a ghazal 
of Hafiz. Beginning: 

 سپ وخ

 ‏AL لدشوخ هک هشوگ نآ ردو تسراهب ون
(Brockhaus, 565.) No date.‏ 

Ff. 109*-121" and 152°-156?, 2 coll., each Il. 12; Nasta‘lik; 
size, 72 in. by 4ğin. (ELLror 167. 

981 

Diwân-i-Suhaili ) (لپ ناوید‎ 
The lyrical works of Amir Nizâm-aldin Ahmad 

Suhaili, to whom Husain Wa‘iz dedicated his celebrated 
Persian paraphrase of Kalilah and Dimnah, the Anwâr- 
i-Suhaili. He was wazir of Sultân Husain Mirzâ, and 
wrote, besides a Persian and a Turkish diwân, a math- 
nawi, Laila and Majniin, and died A.H. 907 —A.D. 
1501, 1502; comp. Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, 
No. 39, on fol. rob; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 20, No. 149, 
pp. 78 and 572; Rieu ii. p. 756. 

Contents : 
Ghazals in alphabetical order (except the third and 

 = ‎و

fourth rhyming in وت‎ sLG and eS) Beginning 
on 101, 1b: 

 خلآ ام ناج شخب ()یدغ تست لاون ناوخ

POETRY. 637 

 ‏:Beginning تسا شش یلییذت لامعا

oy!رصقو دم - فیفغت و دیدشت - نیکست و ‏- 

 خلا میج" و بیرعت - لوهج و فورعم - رارسا و راهظا
On the first page two kit'as of SWib and two of 

an anonymous poet. A short note in Turkish at 
the end. 

Ff. 24, 11. 16; small Nasta'lik; size, 61in. by 3! in. 
[OUSELEY 137.] 

tiae poeticae.” 

975 
The same. 
Copied A.D.1797. In the colophon this treatise is 

by mistake ascribed to Shaikh Sa‘di of Shiraz. 

Ff. 25-39, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 123 in. by ونو‎ 
|OUsELEY App. 4.] 

976 

Another copy of Jâmi's Nakd-alnuşüş. 
Jâmi's commentary on Ibn “Arabi's صوصفلا شقن‎ 5 

comp. Ouseley 288, No. 9. Beginning the same : 

al ممهلا یوذ بولق ےئافص لعج‎ GH! ol دملل‎ 
This copy was finished the 4th of Jumada-althani, 

A.H. 1124 - ۵.1. 1712, July ور‎ by Mihrmâh bin Zain- 
al‘abidin alridawi. Many marginal glosses and addi- 
tions. 

Ff. 146, 11. 17 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5! in. 
[WALKER 75.] 

977 
 ‏Diwân-i-Khâki (یکاخ ناوید).

The lyrical poems of Kasimbeg Khaki, probably 
identical with Maulânâ Khaki, who is quoted in the 
Safinah (Elliot Coll. 400, No. 21, on fol. 210) as con- 
temporary with and a rival of Jami. An ‘Abdallah 
Khaki of Shiraz, who served under the Ak-kuyunlüs 
and died A.H. goz—A.D. 1496, 1497, is mentioned in 
Rieu iii. p. 8864, This diwân contains only ghazals in 
alphabetical order. Beginning :‏ 

 امرورپ مغ لد دش تمغب اترفس مه
Gyام ربهر تمغ نونج میلقا ‏ 

Copied by Ibn Sayyid Hasan-alhusaini. 
Ff. 109-177, 2 coll, each ۰ 14-16 ; Nasta'lik; size, 82in. by 

43 in, [SELD. sup. 28.] 

978 
Selections from Humâyün's poems راعشا باختنا)‎ 

ules), 
Some ghazals of Amir Humâyün of Asfarâ'in, who 

died in the village of Armak, near Kumm, A.H. go2 — 
A.D. 1496, 1497; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 20, 
No. 153, and p. 432; Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, 
No. 140, on fol. 4ob. Rieu ii. P- 735P gives 908 as 
date of his death (probably a misprint). 



PERSIAN MSS. 640 

984 

Selections from Saifi “Arüdi's diwan. 

Some ghazals by Saifi ‘Aridi of Bukhara, the con- 

temporary and friend of Jami, and author of the ضورع‎ 

 ‎ who died A.H. 909 = A.D. 1503, 1504, Seeیفیس»

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 20, No. 150; Rieu 11. p. 525 1 

Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, No. 719, on fol. 187P; 

and Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 991, on fol. 

177%, where a bait, found in one of these ghazals, is 

quoted. Arrangement alphabetical, commencing with 

the rhyme-letter e Beginning : 

 ‎کا ود تسا ناج زا هب
 "راد داح ونل وا یاده

No date. ۳ oF a‏ 

Ff. 9-16, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nastalik; size, 8Lin, by 54 in. 
(EvLror 134. 

 مراد

985 

“Adl u Jaur روج و)‎ Jus). 
A mathnawi on moral and ethical matters by Kadi 

Ikhtiyar of Turbat, entitled, according to the colophon, 

‘Justice and Injustice’ (روج و لدع)‎ The author, who 

dedicated his work to Abü-almuzaffar Shih Isma‘il al- 

husaini alsafawi (who reigned A.H. 909-930 A.D. 

1503-1524), was contemporary with Hilâli (put to 

death A. u. 939), with a mathnawi of whom this poem 

is bound together. Beginning : 
 منکیم ادخ مان همان رس - منکیم ادتبا ادخ مانب

On fol. 24> the poet relates, that at the very moment 

he had finished that part of the poem, viz. the deserip- 

tion of the spring ,راهب تفص)‎ on fol. 22), 116 6 

Sultân Husain Mirza (who died A.H. grr) sent a most 

benevolent letter to him, and offered him the prime- 

minister’s office at, his court, but he excused himself 

with: .بتارم زا قلعت عطق و بصانمزا انغتسا‎ 

The date of the composition of this mathnawi 6 

therefore to lie between A. H. و هو‎ and وت‎ 1 ۵3 

and 1505, 1506. 

Copied by ‘Ali bin Lutf-allâh alhusaini Ma'âd al- 
sabzwâri, A. 11. 967 ==A. D. 1559-1560. 

Ff. 1-100, 2 coll., each 11. 12, and a third on the margin, Il. 28; 

Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 93 in. by 6} in. 
(Exxior 335. 

986 

Diwan-i- Mani (ینام ناوید)‎ 

The diwân of Mâni of Mashhad; another tradition 

makes Mazandaran his native country. He was in the 

service of Muhammad Muhsin Mirza, the son of Sultân 

Husain Mirza, and was killed by the Uzbegs A.H. 913 

—A.D. 1507, 1508. See A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 483; 

Catalogue des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 396. 

Contents : 
Four ghazals in praise of God, on fol. 362». Be- 

ginning : 

ceههه نان دود 3-۱ ‏ 
— 

plهمه نا زا دنب دوب وت زا ‏ 

CATALOGUE OF 639 

The beginning of the second ghazal, کرم‎ k.s, is 

the bait guoted in Sprenger. 

Tarji'ât, some kit'as, and short mathnawis, on fol. 83. 

Beginning of the first tarji': 
 - ‎رقم دراد لعل وا میس رد هک

Ruba‘is and mu'ammâs (riddles), on fol. 92, 

ginning : 

clesرا ‏ 
Be-‏ 

ate End قح دوجو زج* دوجوم‎ 

Not dated. An old MS.; the transcriber was Sul- 

tin Muhammad Khandan. 

Ff. 98, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 

the original leaves are put into a modern margin of various 

colours, red, yellow, and blue ; bound in red velvet; size, نص‎ 

by 53 in. [Exxior 102. 

982 

Laila and Majnün (نونجم و یلیل)‎ 

A mathnawi, entitled ‘Laila and Majnin,’ completed 

the rıth of Ramadan, A.H. 88و‎ —A.D. 1484, October 2; 

see fol. 972, last line, and fol. 97, first line: 

 ‏Day Se مش
 زور هد ‏ça ناضمر زا دود

 ملاع نیرتهب ترج* زو
 مک هدزای هب یدوب دصهن

and dedicated to Sultân Husain Mirza, see fol. rr}, last‏ 

line but one. Beginning:‏ 

aرتارسلا فشاکل رکشلا - رثامضلا فتاول ‏ 
Although the author's name does not occur any-‏ 

where, there is no doubt that we have here the very‏ 

rare Lailâ and Majnün by Amir Suhaili, and this is‏ 

further corroborated by the fact, that some minor‏ 

poems of the same Suhaili are found on other margin-‏ 

columns of this MS. Copied a. H. 991 =A. D. 1583.‏ 

Margin-column, ff. 1-98, 11. 22; Nasta‘lik. [Fraser 91.] 

983 

Miscellaneous poetry by Suhaili. 
Poetical miscellanies, consisting of a mathnawi- 

fragment, some kasidas, kit'as, rubâ'is, and riddles. 
The ruba‘is and riddles are composed by Suhaili (headed 

and quite 6 with those in Elliotمهس تايعابر), ‏ 
۲٥٥. The takhallus in the last kit'ah is likewise Suhaili,‏ 
therefore we believe the whole of these miscellanies‏ 

 ‏.belong to him :آ
Initial bait of the mathnawi-fragment, on fol. 149P: 

 لامک عونو مامت قيرطب - لاثمو لیدعیب یاتکی فصو
Beginning of the first kaşidah, on fol. 1530:‏ 

 تسادبپ فلتخم ناولا

Ruba‘is, on fol. 1672; the first corresponds to Elliot‏ 
fol. 94%, 1. ۰102, ‏ 

Riddles, on fol. 171»; the first corresponds to Elliot 
102, fol. 974, 1. 7. 

Copied A. H. ggı A.D. 1583. 

Margin-column, ff. 149-154" and 1601-1720, ll. 22; centre- 
columns, ff. 171" and 172°, ll. 13; Nastalik. (FRASER 91.] 



642 

Beginning of the initial poem (with the wrong 

takhallus یناغف‎ instead of (یئادف‎ : 0 

 ‎روز ‎ Cteارم دشاب نمچ رد دوخ

 ‎تیب شمغ زا بوقعي وچمه ‎ yiارم دشاب
No date. 

Ff. 101۲-108, ll. 12 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 73 in. by 43in. 
(ErLlor 167. 

989 

Mu'nis-alahbâb (بابحألا سنؤم)‎ 
A diwân by Shihâb-aldin “Abdallâh Albayâni bin 

Shams-aldin Muhammad Marwârid, who died A. H. 922 
=A.D. 1516, according to H. Khalfa vi. p. 272. His 
name does not appear in the MS., but the title occurs 
on fol. 34, ll. 5, 6. 

Beginning :‏ 

 جات ارنارايرهش هداد وت فطل یا

yakجاتعم نایادکو چ تلاونب ‏ 

 ساوح ‏pl Ny عنص زا
 جازم راچ نیا یعابرکی وت مظن زو

This collection contains only rubâ'is, not arranged‏ 
according to any principle; they are addressed to‏ 
different persons, princes, dervises, scholars, noblemen,‏ 
ete.; some are written for certain special occasions,‏ 
for congratulation and condolence; others, on longing‏ 

and love; the last three, ‘on loss and hopeless-(قايتشا) ‏ 

ness,’ ‘complaint on the death of a child, and ‘on hope.’‏ 
They are preceded by a preface, on ff. 1-3.‏ 

Copied by Yüsuf bin Muhammad of Marw, A.H. 920‏ 
=A.D. 1514, during the author’s lifetime.‏ 

 ‏Ff. 25, 2 coll., each ال. 12; ‏neatly written in small Nasta‘lik و
ornamented on the first three pages; size, 6Lin. by 3} in. 

(OusELEy 138,] 

990 

Diwân-i-Âşafi (یفمآ ناوید)‎ R 
The lyrical poems of Khwâjah Asafi, the son of 

Mukim-aldin Nitmat-allâh, Sultan Abi Sa'id's wazir. 
He was the pupil of Jami and the friend of Mir ‘Ali 
Shir, and died, according to the best authorities, A. ۰ 
923=A.D. 1517, comp. Rieu ii. p. 651 sq. Other less 
trustworthy dates are 920 and 928. Comp. also A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 310; G. Flügeli. p. 578; W. Pertsch, 
p. 74; and the Khulâşat-alafkâr, Elliot 181, No. 22, 

on fol. 23». This diwân contains ghazals in alphabetical 

order (on ff. 1-69), and a few kit'as and ruba‘is at the 

end (on ff. 69-72"). Beginning of the ghazals : 

 ار یناریو لد ایادخ ‏!ob زاس

No date.‏ 

Ff. 72, 2 coll., each İl. 15; careless Nastallik; size, 10 in. by 

52 in. (WALKER 88.] 

991 

Selections from the same diwan. 

Some ghazals by the same Asafi, in alphabetical 
Tt 

POETRY. 641 

Ghazals, on fol. 365», arranged alphabetically. اتم‎ 
ginning : Ae 

 ‎یتانعر هتخومآ لک خاش وتز یا \

 ‎ار یئابیز نشلگ دوب وت زا گنرو بآ
Mukatta'ât, rubâ'is, mukhammasat, and mufradat, on 

ff. 4020-4119. Beginning: 
A 

 ‎ waaهاش ترضح صاخ مزد رد

This copy was finished A.H. 944, in the first Jumada 
=A. 2. 1537, October, November. 

Ff. 362-411, 2 coll., each Il. 15; small Nasta lik; without any 
ornament, except a flower depicted on the first leaf; size, 74 in. 
by 4} in. [OuSELEY 125. ] 

987 
Bagh-i-Iram مرا)‎ ge) 

The garden of Iram, a very rare and interesting 
mathnawi, containing the story of Bahram and Bihriz, 
composed by Hâli, that is, Maulana Kamâl-aldin Ban- 
nâ'i, who uses also the takhallus Hâli in several of his 
ghazals. He was the pupil of Muhammad Yahya bin 
“Ubaid-allâh, and died, according to Sâmi, Taki Kashi, 
ete., in the massacre of Shah Isma'il, ۸, 1, 918 —A.D. 
1512, 1513; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 372; Rieu i. 
p. 351P; Mehren, p. 41; Not. et Extr. iv. 289; and 
Steward, p. 73. (The Khulâşat-alafkâr fixes his death 
in A.H. 909, but that is wrong, for Babar saw him in grt, 
comp. Mémoires de Baber par Pavet de Courteille, i. 
Pp. 406.) The title of the mathnawi occurs on fol. 33°, 1.2: 

 مرا غارچ دنک نشور ‏SE - مرا غاب هداهن دش وا مان
the mention of the poet’s native place, Harat, on fol.‏ 

 29<, 1. و 0۰
Beginning of the poem:‏ 

 دوجو لک لصا وت دوجو یا
 دوب یهاوخ و دود و ۍتسه

When Hâli or Bannâ'i wrote this work, Jami was‏ 

 ‏already dead; that we learn from the phrase sil سدق
added to that poet's name, on fol. 589, 1.6. 76هرس ‏ 

statement, therefore, that the poem was dedicated to‏ 
Sultân Ya'küb, cannot possibly be correct, as the latter‏ 
was already dead, A.H. 896 —A.D. 1490, 14913 there‏ 
is, moreover, no such dedication found in this copy,‏ 
although the Sultân's name is quoted several times.‏ 

No date.‏ 

Ff. 272, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; mounted MS.; small 
illuminated frontispiece ; size, gin. by 5 in. (ErLror 253.] 

988 

Selections from Fidâ'i's and Bannâ'i's diwans (Cl! 

ee و‎ ols (راعشا‎ 

Some ghazals by Fidâ'i (who died A.H. 927=A. D. 
1521; see Rieu ii. fol. 650%), a son of the celebrated 
commentator of Shabistari’s Gulshan-i-râz, Muhammad 
bin Yahyâ bin ‘Ali aljilâni allâhiji alnârbakhshi, with 
the takhalluş Asiri; comp. also Safinah, Elliot 400, 
No. 323, on fol. 1179, and by Bannâ'i of Harat, the 

author of the preceding mathnavwi, .مرا غاب‎ 



644. 

994 

Selections from Fighâni's ghazals راعشا باختنا)‎ 

Some ghazals by the same Fighâni. Beginning: 

 ارم راخ ‏ates لک یا ‏٥ هک بر

 ‏Ve ی ناسک شیپ دنامن
No date.‏ 

Ff. gıs-To1n, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by 
i ] ErLror 167.) 2 43 in, 

995 

Selections from the diwân of Ahi. ۸: 
Some ghazals and a few rubâ'is by Ahi, a Turkish 

Amir, who died A.H. 927—A.D. 1521; comp. A. Spren- 
ger, Catal., p. 327; G. Fliigel i. p. 578;°W. Pertsch, 
p. 743 Rieu ii. p. 736. Alphabetical order. Begin- 
ning: __ fe : 
AL, لمکزا تلاجخ دص یا‎ 

No date. 

FF. 33-484, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; small illuminated 
frontispiece; size, 8} in. by 5} in. |ErLror 134. 

Hâtifi (Nos. 996-1016). 

996 

Laila and Majnün .(نونجم و یليل)‎ 

The loves of Lailâ and Majnün, by Jâmi's nephew, 
‘Abdallah Hâtifi of Jâm, who died ۸۱۲۲, 927 < A.D. 
1520, 1521; comp. Rieu ii. p. 652; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 421; Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 143; G. 
Flügel i. p. 581; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. 11. p. 121; 
W. Pertsch, p. 107, ete. 

Edited by Sir W. Jones, Calcutta, 1788. 

Beginning : 
 داینب درک هماخ هک همان ندا

 داب شيزور لوبق عیقوت
Copied A.H. 982=A.D. 157 4 1575.‏ 

Margin-column, ff. ıb-gıb, ll. 12-17, partly two hemistichs,‏ 
and partly only one in the line ; Nasta'lik, by different hands. 

|Lavn 216. 

997 
The same. 
Dated the 27th of Sha'bân, A.H. 1033=A.D. 1624, 

June 14, by Jamshid. On the margin of the last page 
there is written, by another hand, the name of Sayyid 
“Umar ibn Sayyid alkhalil (probably a former owner). 

Ff. 68, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik و‎ size, 7? in. by 5} in. 
|WaLkEr 35. 

998 
The same. 
Dated the roth of Rajab, A.H. 1038 = A.D. 1629, 

March 14. Ff. 275 and 276 are inserted in this math- 
nawi by mistake; they belong to a Hindustani poem, 

found in another portion of the same MS, Fol. 274 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 643 

order, ending with the rhyme-letter .د‎ Beginning the 

same as in the preceding copy. 
No date. 

Ff, 17°—24, د‎ coll., each ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 54 in. 
{Etuior 134. 

992 

 ‏Diwân-i-Bâbâ Fighâni (یناغف اباب ناويد).

The complete works of Bâbâ Fighani of Shiraz, who 

died A.H. 925 A.D. 1519; comp. Rieu ii. p. 651; 

A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 403 sq.; Cat. des MSS. et Xylo- 

graphes, p. 384; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. 11, 0۰ 122و‎ 

J. Aumer, p. 34; Butkhâna, No. 38. An earlier date 

of his death is A. H. 922. 
Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb, in the first half (ff. اد‎ 6( alpha- 

betically arranged, in the second without any order. 

Beginning : = 

 ارناهج تسارا نمچ لک و نمس زا زاب
 ارناوج و ریپ اوه فطل زا دش هزات ناج

The bait guoted in Sprenger is not found here.‏ 

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. şob. Begin- 

ning the same as in Rieu, Sprenger, and Aumer : 

 لآ ار یاشک هرگ لقع وت مان همان رس یا
Nine “mukatta'ât, on fol. 1972. Beginning: 

 ملا ین و تسا ‏le لاح

Thirty-six rubâ'is, on 101.1و‎ 8 Beginning: 

 لا دوجو شقن ناهن ‏op مدع حول رد

Sixty-one single baits and couplets, on fol. ۰ 
Beginning :‏ 

 وا یاپ شیپ دتفا هدج رد ناور مراز نت
On fol. 9% there is probably one bait missing before 

the first; and likewise on fol. 502 (comp. the next 
copy, Elliot 45, fol. 1199, 1.1). Occasionally there are 

various readings on the margin. There is no colophon 
on fol. 206%, but the following date appears on fol. 206”: 
Rabi‘-alawwal, A. H. 1223 —A.D. 1808, April, May. 

Ff. 206, 2 coll., each 1l.14; two illuminated frontispieces on 
ff. 1» and 40”; on ff. 15, 29, 40, and 418 margin and text are very 
richly ornamented in gold and various other colours; N asta ‘lik ; 
size, 87 in. by 4} in. {Extior 49. 

993 
The same. 
Another copy of the same diwân, but only contain- 

ing the ghazals, beginning as in the previous copy, but 
the order, although alphabetical, differs from that in 
Elliot 49. One hemistich is missing on fol. 1684, 1. 2. 

On fol. 2142 are added one kit'ah and thirteen rubâ'is; 

the kit‘ah agrees with the first in Elliot 49, 2 نم‎ Jb, 

and the first rubâ'i is also identical with~the initial 

one in that copy : خلا مدع حول رد‎ 

This copy is dated A. H.1219—A.D. 1804, 1805. 

, FE. 105-215”, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nastalik ; size, gğin. by 
yin. (ELor 45.) 



646 

Fol. gb, 1 8 to fol. 7>, 1. 2 agree with Elliot 232, 
fol. 8b, 1. 1 to fol. ga, last line. Beginning : 

BS ese ره حوا نا‎ 
Fol. 25%, 1. ۲ to fol. 329, last line agree with Elliot 

232, fol. 315, 1. 12 to fol. 358, last line. Beginning: 

lerو ارمان ‏ slsملا ‏ 

Written by Shah Mahmüd of Nishâpür, a.m. 96 
(1096=A. D. 1685). 

Ff. 3b—7b and 251-329, 2 coll., each Il. :و‎ large and distinct 
Nasta'lik on brown paper ; pictures on ff. 29 and 30"; size, 83 in. 
by 52 in, |ELLror 249. 

1006 

Timürnâma .(همانروميت)‎ 

The Timürnâma by Hâtifi, an imitation of NiZâmi's 
Iskandarnâma, comprising the life and victories of the 
great Tatar conqueror; comp. Rieu ii. p. 653; A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 421; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, 
p- 381; J. Aumer, p. 34, ete. Beginning: 

 ‎مانب ‎ Sleدرد یب وا تک ات ادات ۳ درخ رکف هک

This copy was finished in the month Jumâdâ-althâni, 
A.H. 934, only seven years after the poet's death (A.D. 
1528, February, March), by Kamâl-aldin Husain, the 
son of Jalâl-aldin Mahmüd. A full account of Hatifi 
and his Timürnâma is written on the fly-leaves of this 
copy by Sir Gore Ouseley, on the authority of the 
Atashkada and the Haft Iklim. 

Ff. 202, 2 coll., each 11. 12; Nasta‘lik و‎ miniature paintings on 
ff. 24", 48", 74», 874, 120°, 139%, and 159"; illuminated frontis- 
piece ; gilt binding; size, وچ‎ in. by 5 in. (ELL1or 403.] 

1007 
The same. 
Dated the 5th of Shawwal, A.H. 983=A. D. 1576, 

January 7. 

Two centre-columns, ff. 153, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, وچ‎ in. by 64 in. {Laub 301. 

1008 
The same. 
Another rather incorrect copy of 016 صقص صف‎ 

Beginning : 
 ‎دریخ و مهف هک یئادخ مانب )(

 ‎ SS(ا) درد هراوآ
No date. Archbishop Laud acquired this MS. A.D. 

1633=A.H. 1042, 1043. 

Ff. 149, 2 coll., each ll. 15 ; Nasta‘lik ; large waterspots through- 
out; size, 92 in. by 6 in. [Laup 9. 

1009 
The same. 
This correct and beautiful copy is not dated, but 

must have been written before A.D. 1635=A.H. 1044, 
1045, the year of its acquisition by Archbishop Laud. 

Ff. 166, 2 coll., each Il. 14; illuminated frontispiece ; the first 
two pages adorned with arabesques in blue, gold, and other 
colours; size, 10} in. by 6} in. {Laup 308.] 

tiz 
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must be immediately followed by fol. 277, as the catch- 
word proves. Many leaves injured at the top. 

Ff. 225-295, 2 coll., each ll, 13-15; careless and unequal 
Nasta‘lik ; size, 8 in. by 4? in. (Sep. sup. 28.] 

999 
The same. 
A very good and correct copy. There is no date, 

but an entry by Mr. J. Gelden, on fol. 19, states that 
this MS. was presented to him in January, A.D. 1648 — 
A.H.1057, Dhü-alhijjah, to 1058, Muharram, by Mr. 
Gilberti North. 

Ff. 82, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta'lik و‎ illuminated frontispiece, 
the first two pages richly adorned ; miniature paintings on ff. 16°, 
33°, 47, 62», and 674; size, Sin, by 5 in. [SELD. 34.] 

1000 
The same. 
This copy was finished the 9th of Jumada-althani, 

A.H. 1077=A.D. 1666, December 7, at .ردنب‎ Collated 

throughout. 

Ff. 65, 2 coll., each ll. 16; Nasta‘lik ; size, 8$in. by 42 in. 
[WALKER 49. | 

1001 
The same. 
This copy was finished the 9th of Rabi‘-alakhar, a. ۰ 

1096=A. D. 1685, March 15, by Shaikh Jan Muham- 
mad Sâkin Husain (the rest indistinctly written). 

Ff. 68, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; quite without orna- 
ments; size, Sin. by 4} in. (ELvror 232. 

1002 
The same. 
Dated the 17th of Ramadan, ۵, 11, 1139—A.D. 1727, 

May 8. 

Margin-column, ff. 386b-461”, 11, 28; Nasta'lik, mixed with 
Shikasta ; no ornaments. (ELLror 122.) 

1003 
The same. 
This copy was finished in Harât the 26th of Şafar, 

A.H. 1197=A. .ظ‎ 1783, January 31. 

Ff. 103, 2 coll., each ll. 10; Nasta‘lik; size, .631ص‎ by 4} in. 
(OusELEY 126.] 

1004 
The same. 
This copy, a little worm-eaten, has as date only the 

gth of Sha'bân (no year is added), by “Abd-aljalil راتس‎ 
 .‎ at Jahângirnagarیماک

Ff. 65, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 7Zin. by 4} in. 
(OvusELEY 89.] 

1005 

Fragments of Hatifi’s Laila and Majnin. 
Fol. gb, 1. 7 to fol. 5,1. 7 agree with Elliot 232, 

fol. gb, 1. 4 to fol. 5%, 1.11. Beginning: 
 21 دمرس رعب ‏a رد یا
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1016 

Haft Manzar رظنم)‎ rie). 

Haft Manzar, an imitation of Nizâmi's Haft Paikar, 
by Hâtifi. It contains, like its prototype, the history of 
Bahrâmgür; comp. Rieu ii. p. 653; Ouseley, Biogr. 
Notices, pp. 143-145; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 422; 

Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 383; A. F. Mehren, 
p. 42; J. Aumer, p. 34 (where it is wrongly called 

and Flügel, inرظنم تفه) : ‏ instead ofتفه ‏ 
Wi iener Jahrbiicher fiir Literatur, Band 47; Anzeige-‏ 

blatt, No. 56. Sir Gore Ouseley's account of Hâtifi's‏ 
life and poetry is written by himself on the fly-leaf‏ 
of this MS. Beginning:‏ 

 و ‏Si s حج

 بیرال ‏?as ردص وت مان > بيع هفت ‏SAG یا

Dated the roth of Ramadan, .د. 1۰ 946 حخه‎ 1540, 
January 19, by Shah Muhammad of Nishâpür. 

Ff. 92, د‎ coll., each ll. 14; Nasta‘lik ; small illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; each column surrounded by gold stripes ; all the ay 
sprinkled with gold ; miniature paintings on ff. 12", 17%, 284, 44% 
58", 68", 77°, and 84; size, 83 in. by 5 in. (ELLTOr 161 و‎ 

1017 

Kaşida-i-Umidi (یدیما ةديصق)‎ 

One kasidah by Umidi of Rai, who, according to the 

Habib-alsiyar and the Lubb-altawarikh, was murdered 
A.H. 930=A.D. 1524; see Rieu ili. p. 10918, How- 
ever, the earlier date of his death, viz. A.H. 925=A.D. 
1519, Which is given in all tadhkiras, finds some cor- 

roboration from the chronogram, st نم قحان نوخ زا‎ 1 

(925), quoted by the author of the Khulâşat-alafkâr, 
Elliot 181, No. 31, on fol. 273, who states besides, that 

the poet was killed in Taharân by Shah Ni'mat-ellâh, 
the father of Shih Kasim Nürbakhsh, under Shah 
Isma‘il Safawi. According to the Safinah, Elliot 400, 

No. 47, on fol. 288, he was killed in Rai, by Kiwâm- 
aldin. 

This kasidah is quoted as the first in the Khulâşat- 

alafxar, and begins : 

 ‎بئاکر زارف رب تتعلط یمز
AE ee نامسا رب وچ نازورف‎ 

No date. 

Ff. 1-3, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 7Jin. by 42 in. 

[Marsu. 83. 

1018 

Selections from the diwan of Ahli Khurasani. 
Some ghazals and rubâ'is by Ahli of Khurâsân, who 

died in Tabriz, A.H. 934—A.D. 1527, 1528; comp. 

A. Sprenger, Catal., p.319; Rieu ii. p. 6572. Beginning: 

No date. 

Ff, 1228-151», 2 coll., 
42 in. 

Nasta‘lik; size, 74 in. by 
(ELLror 167. 

each ll. 12; 
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1010 
The same. 
The scribe’s name is Sayyid Müsâ bin Sayyid Ya‘ktb ; 

it seems to have been written in the eleventh century. 
On the first page are seals of former possessors : 

‘Abdallah Muhammad, A. H.1140=A.D.1727, 1728 (the 
same on the last page), and Ashraf ‘Ali, ۸,1۲, 1163 = 

A.D. 1750. 

Ff. 156, 2 coll., each 11.15 ; on the last two leaves an additional 
margin-column و‎ small Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece; in 
the first half the bere are written in red ink, afterwards they 
are omitted ; size, 73in. by 4 in. (OusELEY 124. 

1011 
The same. 
Copied A. H. 1105=A. D. 1693, 1694, by Muhammad 

Kasim of Shiraz. 

Two centre-columns, ff. 233, ll. 10; Nasta‘lik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; the first two pages beautifully adorned ; illuminated 
headings throughout; miniature paintings on ff. şo», 51°, 89۲, 
and ومکز‎ size, 12in. by 7 in. [FRasER 87.) 

1012 
The same. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 118, 2 coll., each Il. 15; small illuminated frontispiece ; 
Nasta'lik ; size, 83 in. by 5 in. (THURSTON 16.] 

1013 

Khusrau and Shirin .(نیریش و ورسخ)‎ 

A mathnawi, called ‘Khusrau and Shirin,’ by Hâtifi ; 
comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 422 ; G. Flügeli.p. ۰ 
Beginning : 

 هن ىلدنب ‏Fe جات مقرفب هد 7 مقشعب ادنوادخ
 ‏.Copied in Samarkand, A.H 08و ۸,۰ 1581, 1582,

by Mirak bin Khâwand Muhammad Shaikh.‏ 

Ff. 1-67, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; illuminated frontis- 
piece; the first two pages richly embellished ; headings in gold 
and blue ; ; size, و‎ in. by 6} in. LELLToT 200. 1 

1014 
The same. 

Not dated ; 

Ff. 95, 2 coll., each Il. 11; Nasta'lik; the first two pages are 
richly illuminated, the headings all written in gold; pictures on 
ff. 25°, 36%, 489, 602, and 89"; size, 82 in, by 52 in. 

“TOvsELEy 19.) 

tenth century. 

1015 
Fragments of Hâtifi's Khusrau and Shirin. 
This portion of ii s mathnawi comprises the two 

following chapters: راکش اکش فرطب ورسخ هدازهاش نما رب‎ 

(comp. Ouseley 19, fal. 30, 1. 1, to fol. 33%, last line) and 

 ‎ (comp. Ouseleyندید زا نيريش ندومن یرارقیب ‎ JESورسخ

19, fol. 34°, 1.1, to fol.'374, 1.7). Written by Shah Mah- 
müd of Nishâpür, A.H. 96 (1096=A.D. 1685). 

Ff. 15-24”, 2 coll., each ll. وز‎ large and distinct Nasta'lik; 
pictures on ff. 17” and 180; size, 83 in. by ٢٢" 249.] 
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Orientalisten-Congresses,’ Berlin, 1882, vol, ii. pp. 130— 
135. Dr. Riew's condemnation of the objectionable 
nature of its subject is altogether refuted by the un- 
mistakable allegorical character of the poem, as the 
above-mentioned translation proves ; comp. the preface 
to Eth&s Morgenlündisehe Studien, p. viii, and the 
translation, p. 278, note 206 sq. 

Dated the 2nd Rabi‘, a. H. 947, eight years after the 
author’s death—A.D. 1540, August. Copied by Amir- 
Khwand, who is not to be identified with the famous 
historian of this name, who died A.H. 903. 

Ff. 189-246, 2 coll., each ll. 12; Nasta‘lik; the paper is 
sprinkled with gold; on the first page an illuminated frontis- 
piece; the headings are written in red and blue ink; size, 72 in. 
by 42 ۰ (OUSELEY 88.] 

1023 
The same. 
The same mathnawi in a much shorter redaction, 

only comprising about goo baits. Copied a. H. 989 = 
A.D. 1581, by Kasim. 

Ff. 104-138", 2 coll., each Il.14; small Nasta‘lik; illumi- 
nated frontispiece ; size, 62 in. by 4} in. ] 10191. 413.) 

1024 
The same. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 38, 2 coll., each ll, 16; Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 42 in. 
[GRAVE 12.] 

1025 

A fragment of the same. 

This fragment (wrongly styled by the transcriber on 
fol. 32>: (زایا و دومعم ناطلس‎ comprises two chapters 

of the mathnawi, agreeing with Ouseley 88, fol. 197°, 
1. rr to fol. 201%, 1. 4 (Ethé, Morgenliindische Studien, 
p. 211, ver. 200 to p. 216, ver. 277). Beginning: 

 ناک ‏Coben سا یارا رخت

Written by Shah Mahmüd of Nishâpür, A.H. 96 
(1096=A. D. 1685). 

Ff. 32-38%, 2 coll., each Il. وز‎ large and distinct Nasta'lik; 
pictures on ff. 34 and 358; size, 8}in. by 53in. (ELLtor 249.] 

1026 

Sifat-al‘dshikin نیقشاعلا)‎ ws). 

Another mathnawi of ethical contents by the same 
Hilali (comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 427; G. Fliigel i. 
p. 580; Cat. des MSS. et Xyll., p. 390), incomplete at 
the beginning, with a lacuna after fol. 105. One or 
two leaves seem to be missing. The first eight baits, 
which are found in this copy, are concerning the praise 
of God; the first of them runs thus: 

 تسلایخ نتفس یلو اهنآ تسرد

For the real beginning of the poem we refer to 
Sprenger and Fliigel. Our copy, however, is not like 
Sprenger’s, divided into ten makâlas, but into twenty 

POETRY. 649 

Hilâli (Nos. 1019-1026). 

1019 

Diwân-i-Hilâli .(یلاله ناويد)‎ 
The lyrical poems of Maulana Badr-aldin Hilâli, who 

was born at Astarâbâd and put to death at Hardt, A. ۰ 
939 =A. D. 1532, 1533; comp. Rieu ii. p. 656; A. Spren- 
ger, Catal., p. 426; J. Aumer, p. 35; G. Fliigel i. 
Pp. 563 and 578 sg. Lithographed at Lucknow, A. H. 
1263, and Cawnpore, A. 11. ۰ 

Contents: 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1». 

ning : 

 ‎رون) وت یا ‎ (readخلا ارام وت یور زا رظن رد ادخ

Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 731. Beginning: 

 ‎ Gisتسارس ود ره یورباک یبرع
 ‎؛وارسرب كاخ تسین شرد كاخ هک یک

This copy is dated the 2nd of Rabi--alawwal, a. ۰ 
1064=A. D. 1654, January 21. 

Begin- 

Ff, 77, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gi in. by 54 in. 
| WALKER 62.] 

1020 

Selections from the same diwân. 

Selected ghazals from Hilâli's diwân. Beginning: 

 ارت میوگ ناج هک مهاوخ یمن اّما تسشوخ ناج

 ارت میوک نآ هک مهاوخ یرتشوخ ‏cle زا هکلب
No date.‏ 

Ff. 60-75", 2 coll.,each ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 7 in. by 43in. 
{Enxror 167.) 

1021 

Shorter selections from the same. 

Ghazals, in alphabetical order. Beginning: 

 ‎اهلزنم نقش رب دش لک نم مسس باز

 ‎رخآ دفکشب اهلگ هچ ات منادن ‎ ylاهلگ
Corresponding to the second ghazal in Walker 62. 

Ff. 1۳-8۳, 2 coll., each İl.15; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; binding with flowers; size, 8) in. by 5} in. 

] ۳2۲,۲۵۲ 134. 

1022 

Shâh-u-Gadâ ادکو)‎ sls). 
Shâh-u-Gadâ (the king and the beggar), also called 

Shâh-u-Darwish (king and dervis), a mystical math- 
nawi, by the same Hilâli; see Rieu ii. p. 656; A. Spren- 
ger, Catal., p. 427; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii. p. 122; 
Cat. des MSS. et Xyll., p. 389; J. Aumer, p. 35. 

Beginning: 

 دوب یهاوخو :دودو یتسه - دوجوم ره لصاوت دوجو یا
This poem is translated into German verse by‏ 

H. Ethé, Morgenlindische Studien, Leipzig, 1870, 
pp: 197-282; comp. also Ethé, ‘ Ueber persische Ten- 
zonen’ in ‘Abhandlungen des fünften internationalen 
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see Rieu and Sprenger, loc. cit.), with a preface in 

prose تایعابر)‎ sels»), on fol. 862, margin. Begin- 

ning: رب دنامن هدیشوبپ یلعالا هرکذب ااعع الا مس‎ 

 ‎تعاضب مک هدنب نیا هک ینعم و تروص بادرا ‎ lalیزاریش
2 

Beginning of the rubâ'is, on fol. 86, margin : 

 ‎ OLS (in alphabetical order, with a fewتایلزغ .7

fards and a short mathnawi, تاجانما یفر‎ at the end), 

on fol. ırıb, Beginning: 

 ام نابز دنب وت تافص تريح یا

 ام ناهد رد نابز تسنریح تشگنا

At the end of this part there is written, by mistake, 

 ‎ ; dated by Muhammadانالوم تا کده مامت ‎ dalیزاریش
Mu'min, A.H. 1031=A.D. 1621, 1622. 

 -‎ a most artiریشیلع ریما حدم رد ةديصق, .8

ficial kaşidah in honour of Mir “Alishir (in Elliot 202 
this very kâşidah is wrongly stated to be a panegyric 

on Sultân Ya'küb), with a preface عونصم ةديصق ةچابید)‎ 

 .‎ Beginning of the preface, on folانالوم) ‎ alیزاریش

 ‎نوریب سایق زا یساپس و نوزفا دح زا یدمح :277

 ‎هک نوچیب عناص راوازس ‎ MGمل عئانص

Beginning of the kaşidah, on fol. 278P : 

This kaşidah is written in about the same manner of 
taushih as Badr-aldin of Jâjarm's ‘keys of speech’ in 
the Dakâ'ik-alash'âr, Elliot-37, fol. 75%. There are 
four different subtilties in it, viz. : 

a. All the words of two and two, or three and 
three baits, written in red ink, form together a new 
mathnawi-bait, and every bait of this kind represents a 
different metre and a different trope ; for instance, from 
the first two baits of the kasidah : / 

 راتت هاشم تسارک نیچ رپ لبنس میمش

 رتشوخ نیز ‏eves Ue مد
 رابربنع هن نیتچ ‏,UG لل يک

there is developed the following mathnawi-bait :‏ 

At the end there springs also from some single baits a‏ 
single hemistich by taushih.‏ 

b. All the first letters of the baits connected into 

words give the following kit‘ah د‎ 

 شیارغط تسیسک مانب لصف ناغف
iSیسب یاهلاس ‏ ob poدود دهاوخ و ‏ 

 تلود ةبطخ و لابقا متاخ شوه

 دوب دهاوخ و ‏ob ریشیلع ریم مانب
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 ‏:.babs, viz 1. قشع تفصردز 2. قدص 5; 3 یتافو رد

 4. قلخ رد 5. تواخس رد 6. ‏;wanting 7. تمه ردز
 8. ‏;yel jo 9. عضاوت ردز 10. ‏pol» رد ز ۰ هتسیاب زا

 ندومن بانتجا ‏b ان زا و ندوب باجح رد: 12. رد

 ‏;pro ۰ 7 سرد 14. لگوت رد ز 15. ‏vel رد ز

 16. ندروخ کرد 17. ‏gt مک رد: 18. ‏<b مک رد:
Poet's name and19. تلزع رد: 20. دنوادخ دیحوت رد. ‏ 

title occur in the conclusion. Copied A.H. 967=A. D.‏ 

1559, 1500. 
Ff. 1o1—i21, 2 coll., each Il. 14, and a third on the margin, 

ll, 30; Nasta'lik; size, gjin. by 6} in. (ELyror 335.] 

1027 

Kulliyyati-Abli Shirâzi یزاریش یلما)‎ otis). 
The complete poetical works of Ahli of Shiraz, who 

died A.H. 942 = A.D. 1535, 1536; comp. Rieu ii. 

p. 657 sg.; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 320 sq.; G. Fliigel i. 
p. 585; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 391; Bland’s 
Century, vii; and Erdmann, in Zeitschrift der D, M.G. 

XV. P- 775 ۰ 
Contents : 
 ‎ OLS, lawful sorcery, a mathnawi whichلالح رعس .1

has a double rhyme (the second of which consists always 
of words with the same letters but with different mean- 
ings), and can be read in two different metres, in imi- 

tation of Kâtibi's "ني مچ‎ and HL is. 
Beginning of the preface in prose لالح رعس)‎ sel), 

on fol. rb; لا دودعم ان یانث و دح یب‎ deo. 

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol, 22: 

 هوکش یب وت رب ملاع همه یا

 “5 شیب وت رد كاخ تعفر

 ,‎ AES the candle and the mothهناورپ و عمش .2

another mathnawi, composed A. H. 894=A. D. 1489, on 
fol. 11>. Beginning: 

 تیاده عمش ‏Bly دهد - تیانع زا ارام هکنآ مانب
LS, on fol. 29>. Beginning:دناصق ‏ a‏ 

 هللا تردق ةنيئآ مدآ ینب - هللا تمکح رتفد رسب یهلا
At the end some elegies, here wrongly styled sto, 

instead of 455 ,e, and a few mukhammasât. 

4. b, تاعطقمر‎ on fol. و‎ margin. Beginning: 

Julرک دوخز ‏ NYكنا زا صالخ ‏ 

 . هدنام ماد نيا دّیقم ۀدنز ات

 «.‎ with a preface in prose (entitled tlهمان یقاسر .5

 ‎دعب :‎ on fol. 81>, margin. Beginningیلها انالوم باتک),

el .نیرفآ ناج یانث و دمح زا‎ 

Beginning of the poem likewise on fol. 81>, margin: 

Bl ادخ تسزاسراک هک یحدق یتاس‎ 
The whole Sâkinâma consists of rubâ'is, each beginning 
with the word dle. 

 ,‎ », (written by the poet for a pack of cardsتایعاب .6
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is incomplete at the end in conseguence of a large 
lacuna after fol. 102 (corresponding to Fraser 76, 
fol. 862 centre, 1. 10 to fol. rogb). 

 ‎ on fol. 1034, very defective ; only a fewتاّیعابر, .6

are left here. : 
 ‎ on fol. 103%, also defective; there isتايلزغ, 7

another lacuna after fol. 202. 

Some riddles (تایمعم)‎ at the end, on ff. 3057-308". 

 ,‎ (the first in honour of Mir ‘Alishir)عونصم هدیصق .8

with the preface, on fol. ۰ 

 ‎ ‘3.05 (the second in honour ofیناث عونصم .9

Sultân Ya'küb), with the preface, on fol. 323). 

 ‎ (the third in honour ofمويس عونصم هدمصق .10

Shah Isma‘il), with the preface, on fol. 339». 

Not dated. 

Ff. 354, 2 coll., each 11.18, and a third on the margin, ll. 12 
(from fol. 308” down to the end there are partly two columns, and 
partly only one); Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1”, 

 ,"‎ 96%, 103», and 308”; smaller illuminated headings on ff. 13وا,

33°, 309”, 323°, 324%, 339%, and 340°; ff. ,را %2, قوت‎ got, 96, 
971, 103%, 104", 308”, and 309“ sumptuously embellished ; size, 
1 1 in. by 62 in. (ELLror 202. 

1029 

 ‏Diwân-i-Miram Siyâh (هایس مریم ناوید)
The lyrical poems of Miram Siyâh of Kazwin, with 

the takhalluş Pir. According to Wâlih (Elliot 402, 
fol. 3359) he was a pupil of “Alishâh Abdal, and ac- 
cording to the Safinah (Elliot 400, No. 13) he began 
to flourish under Sultan Husain Baikarâ. From a copy 

of Miram Siyâh's correspondence, the ,هايس مریم ءاشنا‎ 

in the India Office Library, No. 1743, we learn that 
the author was still alive in Humâyün's reign, at any 
rate in the beginning of it, as there are several letters 
addressed to that emperor, besides those written to 
Babar, Shah Isma‘il, ete. 

In a note on the fiy-leaf of this copy there occurs as 
date the 17th of Rajab, A.H. 1084—A.D. 1673, Oct. 28. 

Contents : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ıb, Beginning: 

 اهلد رد زا نشور هديد غارچ مزاس ات هک

Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 419. Beginning:‏ 

esزا مراد ‏ gülبلابل - تخر ‏ aeیلاخ و ‏ e‏ 

Ff, 1-51, 2 coll., each 11. 15 ز‎ Nasta'lik ; size, 7 in. by 32 in. 
(FRASER 70.] 

1030 

 ‏Diwân-i-Haidar (رديح ناوید)
The lyrical poems of Haidar-i-Kalüj of Harât, who 

flourished in the first half of the reign of Shah Tah- 
mâsp (A. H. 930-984), and died, according to the Atash- 
kada (Ouseley Add. 183, No. 292), A.H. 959=A.D.1552; 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 7364; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 74 and 
423, and a short extract from his diwan in J. Aumer, 
pals” 

Contents: 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ıb, Beginning: 

 ۳1 ام سوه تلصو تلود ناهج ود رد یا
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c. and d. From the وشح‎ of all the first hemistichs 

together, and of all the second ones also, two kit'as 

arise, each containing eight baits. Beginning of the 

first, Cowl هک‎ ye eal كلمز‎ beginning of the 

 ‏,second رهد مکاح مرک كلم رد رس

 ‎ anotherعونصم هدمصقر ‎ SUهاشداپ بوقعی حدم رد .9

artificial kasidah in praise of Sultân Ya'küb (not of 

Mir ‘Alishir, as by mistake is written in Elliot 202), 

with a preface in prose .(یناث عونصم هدیصق ةچابید)‎ 

Beginning of the preface on fol. 292P: دمح زا دعب‎ 

 .‎ ssلا سايقيب ساپس و
Beginning of the kasidah, on fol. 3: 

 راب ربنع میسن ‏Eyi یاوه

There are eight subtilties in it, viz. a. and 6. Like 
the first two in the preceding kaşidah. e. The تایبا‎ 

JT یم نوریب هدیصق زا هک هعونصم‎ represent a ghazal 

of seven baits. d. By taushih there springs from this 
ghazal a new rubâ'i, which can be read both in Arabic 
and in Persian. e. and f. Like the last two in the 
preceding kaşidah ; in the first kit'ah there is found no 
alif, in the second no diacritical point. g. and ۰ 
From those kit'as arise by a new وشح‎ two new rubâ'is, 

the first containing the word ,فطل‎ and the second the 

word م رک‎ in every hemistich. 

 ‎ a third artificial kaşidah inمويس عونصم هدمصقر .10

honour of the Sultan Shah Isma‘il Şafawi (as Elliot 
202 states; here the heading is omitted), with a preface 
in prose. Beginning of the preface on fol. 308P: دمح‎ 

di .ار یعناص سايقيب ساپس و‎ 
Beginning of the kasidah, on fol. 3ogb: 

 راهب داب میسن تبوک نشلگ یاوه |
 راتت هاشم میمش ‏Cage نمرخ یادک

There are again eight subtilties in this poem, agree-‏ 
ing with those in the second kasidah, except in d,‏ 
where, instead of a ruba‘i, a single bait comes out. In‏ 
e. no diacritical point; in f. no alif is found; in g.‏ 
every hemistich contains the word Je; in h. every‏ 
one the word .رنه‎ Not dated. 

Ff. 323, 2 coll., each ll. 15, and a third on the margin, ll. 28; 
small, but distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1, 
11, 29», 111, and 277P; ff. ab, 2%, 11, 122, 29>, 309, 111, 112%, 
277°, and 2782 are besides splendidly adorned; a small illumi- 
nated heading on fol. 278"; size, 112 in. by 7L in. 

[Fraser 76.] 

1028 

Another defective copy of the same. 
This copy of Ahli Shirâzi's Kulliyyat contains : 

 .‎ WLS, with the preface, on fol. 1لالح رعس .1

 ,‎ on fol. 139هناورپ و څمش باتکر .2

 .‎ on fol. 33>, marginدناصقر .3
the end. 

4. cleat 5 ,تاعطقم‎ on fol. 9. 
 ‎ on fol. 96, with the preface ; this partهمان یقاسر .5

One mukhammas at 



PERSIAN MSS. 656‏ 

(Kudrat-i-Athar), on fol. ab. Begin-1. راثآ تردق ‏ 
ning: 7 ۱ ۳‏ 

 مید ریشمشو دما دما لح 5 میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مس

The title occurs on fol. 198و‎ 4. 

 ‎ (Naksh-i-badi‘), on fol. 19, with aعیدب شقن .2

preface in prose. Beginning of the preface: هلل‎ well 

İs ۱ 
Beginning of the mathnavwi :‏ 

 میدق ‏UG تسعیدب شقن - میحرلا نمحرلا هّللا مسب
Other copies of the second mathnawi are preserved 

in the British Museum (Rieu ii. p. 662) and in Vienna 
(G. Flügel iii. p. 439). 

Not dated. 

Ff. 1-29, 4 coll., each ll, 21; Nastalik; illuminated frontis- 
pieces on ff. 1? and 19”; size, 13in. by 8}in, [FRASER 92.] 

1034 

Another copy of Ghazâli's 3111-27 
Beginning of preface and poem the same as in Fraser 

92. Copied A.H. 979 =A.D.1571,1572. The right 
order of ff. 270-278 is: 270, 277, 271-276, 278. 

Ff. 260-2878 (on ff. 2608-27۵۲ and on fol. 2778 only two 
centre-columns, ll, 10; from fol. 277” down to the end an addi- 
tional third column on the margin, ll. 24); Nasta'lik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; the first two pages richly adorned; a picture on 
101, 278"; size, Ioin. by 52 in. (ELLıoT 239.] 

1035 
The same. 

The same ,عیدب شقن‎ by Ghazali, but much shorter 

than in the preceding copy. Dated the beginning of 
Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1139 (the 8th year of Muhammad- 
shah’s reign) =a. D, 1726, October, 

Margin-column, ff. 368-386", 11. 28; Nasta‘lik, sometimes 
quite like Shikasta. {Exxior 122. 

1086 ۰ 

Gulshan-i-Latâfat تفاطل)‎ ot. 

A charming mathnawi, a kind of munazarah or strife- 
poem, on a large scale, in the form of a poetical tale, by 
Inshâ'i (see fol. 4b, last line, and the last bait of the 
poem; sometimes also Munshi seems to be used as 
takhallus by the poet), who dedicated it to Sultan 
Juwânmard ‘Alikhan (see fol. 8»), the son of Abü Sa'id- 
khân, who, according to Vambéry’s Bochara, ii. p. 55, 
ascended the throne of Samarkand in A.H. 980-۸, D. 

1572. In the chapter لاوحا نايبو‎ SES هن بیس‎ 

the author tells us, that after havingروت مادر ‏ (ff.هان ‏ 
been, like his ancestors, a munshi (therefore his takhal-‏ 
lus), he became wazir at Samarkand, but was removed‏ 
from his place by the intrigues of courtiers and col-‏ 
leagues. Having retired into private life, he spent his‏ 
leisure in the company of literary friends, especially in‏ 
that of a celebrated poet, whose name he tries to hide‏ 
in the following riddle (fol. rr, 1. 11):‏ 

Ce wesینسب ‏ 
 ینید یو كين مان نامز نآ

CATALOGUE OF 655 

A mathnawi, on fol. 85%, consisting of fifty baits. 
Beginning: 

a بارخ رید هنهک‎ wip. لد هنم‎ 

(a kind of sâkinâma), with twelve rubâ'is at the end. 

This copy was finished in the month Sha'bân, A.H. 

963—A.D.1556, June, July, four years after the author's 
death ; it came into Sir Gore Ouseley's library in Işfa- 
han, ۵.15, 1226=A.D. 1811. 

Ff. 86, 2 coll., each surrounded by small gold stripes, ll. 14; 
illuminated frontispiece; Nasta'lik ; size, gz in. by 6 in. 

[Exxior 58.] 

1031 

Selections from Hairati’s poems یتریح راعشا)‎ ole), 
Some ghazals by Hairati of Tün, who was brought | 

up in Marw, became king of poets at Shâh Tahmâsp's 
court, and died in Kâshân, A.H. 961 = A.D. 1554; 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 874; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 424. 
Beginning : 

 ‎هغ هحکشس لم متسبوت فلز مادب 2111

Not dated. 

FF. 449-53, 2 coll., each Il. 12و‎ Nastalik; size, 7}in. by 
42 in. (ErLror 167.) 

1032 

Diwân-i-K hanjar /x> .(ناويد‎ 
Lyrical poems by a poet with the takhalluş Khanjar, 

who is probably identical with Mirza Khanjarbeg, one 
of the emperor Humâyün's Caghatâi Amirs (comp. 
the Safinah, Elliot 4oo, No. 210). 

Contents : 
An introductory poem, on fol. 1». 

 اا ۳ منابز ‏ia هک یتانشا با

followed by tarkibbands.‏ 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 18> (ff. 139— 

141 and 133-138 must be inserted between ff. 79 and 
80, but there are three lacunas at least). Beginning : 

 ‏JI ام درخ درخ هن وت لامج فصو یا

Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 83>. Beginning: 

slدا مزوسلد كشا و هاکناج ‏ 

Tarji‘s and tarkibbands, second series, followed by 
mathnawis, on fol. 882, Beginning: 

ad 
 ینازخ دابزا هدرمژپ دش هک - یناوج ‏gh لگ نآ اغیرد

The Safinah mentions a little work of Khanjar, entitled 

pl هاشداپب ےئاصن‎ (advices addressed to Akbar), and 

written in mathnawi-baits. No date. 

Ff. 1-141, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, وچ‎ in. by 5 in. 
[SELD. SUP. 23.] 

Beginning : 

1033 

Two mathnawis by Ghazâli of Mashhad. 
Two mathnawis by Ghazâli of Mashhad یلازغ)‎ 

 ‎ who was a great freethinker and fled into theیدهشم)ر
Dakhan. Afterwards he went into the service of Akbar, 
and died at Ahmadabad, A.H. 980-۸, ۰ 1572; comp. 
Rieu ii, p. 661 sg.; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 61 and 
4113; Blochmann, A’in-i-Akbari, Calcutta, 1873, vol. 1. 
p. 568. 
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defective in the middle in consequence of a lacuna145و ‏ 
after fol. 123. As far as fol. 123 the arrangement is‏ 
alphabetical. Beginning:‏ 

 ادتبا ره ‏İşl شمان تسناز - ادخ زج ۲ شک تسین لوا

 ‏A mathnawi in imitation of 176 نونج و یل بل

and of the same contents, on fol. 37b. Beginning :‏ 

 زاب نآب دوش ‏Gp هتسب رم - زاغآ ره لّا وت مان یا
Another mathnawi of ethical and mystical contents, 

in the manner of Sa'di's Büstân, on ff. 67-75», 139'— 
14 0, and 76-939, entitled, according to the last bait: 

Dhauk-i-na'im ميعن)‎ (5,5). It contains twenty makâlas 

(for instance, قلطم دوجو زا قح یتسه روهظ رد, رد‎ 

 ‎ارز مس رس ‎ owenوو ‎ Giماقمر دو ‎ azl, zeمدآ

9 ete.), every one illustrated by one hikâyah. 

> first bait is the same as that of the initial kaşidah, 

i .لا مس‎ 

The second bait runs thus : 
s s GG ‘ae ce 

 ‎ oeلود و ندد مد تن لا لا
Composed A.H. 982; see ae last bait 0 one: 

wl ols"! رس‎ SS LS راک‎ > 

wal ۷ود داتشه و دصهن ٧‎ 

Both mi are dedicated to the emperor Akbar. 
No date. 

Ff. 145, 4 coll., each Il. 23; small Nasta‘lik; many leaves 
greatly injured ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1" 327 37 67°, 
and 94>; gilt edges; binding, green and gold; size, 9} in. by 
6} in. [ELLIor 218.] 

1038 

Fragment or last portion of a mathnawi, a kind of 
 =‎ by an anonymous author, copied A.H. 990همانیقاس

A.D. 1582. Tt came into Laud's library in 1640, and be 
has given to it on the fly- leaf the general title ‘ Persica 
quaedam monita ac gnomae.’ 16 opens with a second 
hemistich : 

 شاب شیوخ مرح نیشن سبح

and closes thus : 

 ‏ety یشک نمادب یاپ
 بیغب لد و یهد تداهشب نت

Ff. 6, ll. 6; ornamental Naskhi; every line surrounded by 
little blue stars and a small stripe “of gold; all the margins in 
various glowing colours; size, 92 in. by 5} in. (Lavp 211. 

1039 

Farhad and Shirin (نیریشو داهرف)‎ 
Farhâd and Shirin, a ikmal by Mullâ Wahshi 

Bâfiki, who died A.H. 991 or 992 —A.D. 1583 or 1584. 
See Rieu ii. p. 663; A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 586, etc. 
Beginning : ۳ 

Kiye st!زورفا شنآ هد ‏ 

 زوس همه لد ناو یلد هنیس نآ رد

ALI the headings are omitted. 
Uu 

POETRY. 657 

This friend was obviously Mushfiki of Bukhârâ (see 
below, No. 1044). He wrote this allegorical mathnawi 
in the space of one week— the story of the rivalry between 

 ‎ (fortune), whoتخب ‎ (wealth), andتلود ,‎ (reason)لقع
vie with one another in rendering a poor ignorant 
peasant happy. Reason carries the day, and makes 
the peasant emperor of China. Beginning: 

 :اهلد لقبص وت یانث یا

 ؛اهلکشم ‏Je 5 یاطع ی
No date. 3 7‏ 

Ff. 41, 2 coll., each 11.12: Nasta'lik; 
effaced frontispiece ; size, 72 in. by 42 in. 

illuminated but rather 
(ELLror 139.] 

1037 

 ‏Diwân-i-Rahâ'i (یتاهر ناويد).
The diwân, or complete poetical works of Shaikh or 

Maulânâ Rahâ'i, who came to India under Akbar, and 
died after A.H. 982—A.D. 1574, 1575; comp. Makhzan- 
algharâ'ib, Elliot Coll. 395, No. 833. In A. Sprenger's 
Catal., p. 49, 1. 36, his death is fixed in A.H. و 8ه‎ but 
that this is a mistake we learn from the date of his 
second mathnawi, which was written by him in A.H. 
982. Some of the ghazals, quoted in the Makhzan, are 
found in this diwan, for instance, «كشا وچ نم مشچز‎ 

on fol. 142, 1.7, and نیمه‎ las, on fol. 21۳, 1. 19. The 
Nafâ'is-almaâthir call our poet Sa‘d-aldin Khwafi; the 
Makhzan says, یفاوخ نیدلا نیز‎ e) یو‎ ong in 

the diwân itself, on ff. 329 and 145°, the name is given, 

 ‎ 5ش نبا هللا دعس

 ‎ ; butin other places of the same, for instance, onیتاهر

fol. 949, he is simply styled .یتاهر نيش‎ Comp. Bloch- 

mann, A’in-i-Akbari, vol. i. p. 5927 Calcutta, 1873. 
Contents of this copy : 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, with some rubâ'is at 

the end. Beginning on fol. 1۳ : 

 يوو شا را رو یا
olبروس دش وت راسخر ‏ Gal‏ 

as far as we can decipher it, as ے‎ 

The rubâ'is begin on fol. 319, thus: 

he ره‎ ile وت مان یا‎ 
 ‎یناتسب ره ةوابون وت نسح یو

Composed A.H. 945, according to the chronogram in 
the following line: 

 ینادب نوزوم مییرات هک یهاوخ وچ
 ‏sy رعش ناوید ردق نيب هب

(A.H. 945=A. D.رعش ناوید ردق ‏ The chronogram is‏ 

.)1539 ,1538 
Kasidas, on ff. 32P-36b, 1309—137b, and 949. Be-‏ 

ginning :‏ 

 میجر وید ۀديد شک لیم < میحرلا ن نفحرلا ‏İN مسب

The right order of the leaves from fol. 36 to fol. 145‏ , 
is as follows: 36, 130-137, 94-129, 138, 141-145, 37—‏ 

.76-93 ,139-140 :15 
Another collection of minor poems, ghazals, kit‘as,‏ 

tarji‘bands, and rubâ'is, on ff. 94-129», 138, and 141°‏ 



660 

only two years after its collection (983); comp. Bloch- 
mann, loe. cit. 

Ff. 57, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5 in. 
(OuseLEy App. 13.[ 

1045 

Diwân-i-Thanâ'i (ینانث ناوید)‎ 
The diwân of Husain Thanâ'i of Mashhad, known as 

Khwajah Husain Thanâ'i (see the title in red ink on 
the first page), or Khwajah Husain Shi‘i, according to 
H. Khalfa iii. p. 279. He died A. H. g96=A. D. 1588. 
See A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 578. 

It opens, without a preface, with 

Kaşidas, on fol. ıb, Beginning: 

 ‎هوشع و متس زرطب هزمغ ‎ Gpافج

They are arranged alphabetically according to the 
rhyme-letters. The leaves are misplaced by the binder ; 
their proper order is as follows: ff. 1-38, 93-107, 92, 
81, 82, lacuna, 83, 84, 86-01, 80, 39-55. 

Ghazals, on fol. 55». Beginning : 

 ‎ارم رسپ یا دوخ رب زا مش یدنار

 ‎تسترسح راخ دص ‎ yilرد ‎ aeارم

They are arranged alphabetically. 

Selected mukatta'ât (GE ws), on fol. ۰ 
Beginning : 2 

Lew دیرفایب شیادخ هک - وت هگرد كاخ ارايرپش‎ 
Rubâ'is, on ff. 77b—ygb, 85atb, and 1098-1۰ 

Beginning : 

 ‎زانط ناشرېم صقر تلاح رد

 ‎ yeزانو هوشع دصب هسود بلط

This copy was finished in Agra, A.H. 1042, the 25th 
of Rajab=a. p. 1633, February 5, by Ahmad bin Fasli. 

On the last page is a note in very bad scrawling, 
containing the date, A.H. 1050, and a seal, which seems 

to have contained ‘Alamgir’s name. 

Ff. 113, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta‘lik; size, 8fin. by 4? in. 
) 0088127 22.] 

1046 
The same. 

This copy of Thanâ'i's diwân contains : 
A hehe or preface in prose, on fol. 1». Beginning: 

 ‎نابوگ هردان و راعش تحاصف راذگ نخس ناملکتم هک یدمح
 ‎ It was composed by theاار اسا نبش راثد تغالب :

poet himself. 
Kasidas in alphabetical order, on ff. 6b—27b, ro0®— 

 .‎ and 30°83) (all the leaves being misplaced)هت,
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 

Ghazals, also in alphabetical order, intermixed with 
a few rubâ'is, on ff. 83-99» and 289-29». Beginning 
the same as in Ouseley 22. 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 1o2b. Beginning: 

 ‏Fİ كاخب اايرهش

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 659 

It was lithographed in Caleutta A.H. 1249, and in 
Bombay ۸۰۲۲ 1265. 

Copied .هی‎ 995 (three or four years after the poet’s 
death) —A. D. 1587. 

Ff. 35, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta‘lik ; illuminated frontispiece و‎ 
size, 67 in. by 3} in. (ELLror 128.] 

1040 
The same. 
Another, but much shorter copy of the same math- 

nawi, dated the roth of Ramadan, ۸,1۲, 1097 =A. ۰ 
1686, July 31. 

Ff. 325P-338b, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9 in. by 
ağin. |ELLror 258. 

1041 
The same. 
Dated A.H. 1225, the 6th of Rajab= a.p. 1810, 

August 7. In 1811 it was purchased by Sir W. Ouseley 
in Shiraz. 

Ff. 68, 2 coll., each 11.8; Nasta'lik; illuminated ; size, 43 in. 
by 2jin. (OUSELEY 147.] 

1042 
The same. 
The last eight baits of the preceding copy are wanting 

here. No date. 

Ff. 123-1554, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Shikasta; size, 7 in. by 32 in. 
[FRASER 70.] 

1043 

Musaddas-i-Mulla Wahshi یشحو)‎ İle (سّدسم‎ 
A tarji‘band in the form of a musaddas, by the same 

Wahshi Bafiki. Beginning :‏ 

 2 دینک شوگ نم یناشیرپ حرش ناتسود
Not dated. 

Ff. 120°-123%, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; small illumi- 
nated frontispiece ; on fol. 120” one line torn away; size, 52 in. 
by 32 in. (ErLror 252. 

1044 
Diwân-i-Mushfikt .(یقفشم ناويد)‎ 
Lyrical poems of Maulânâ Mushfiki of Bukhârâ, who 

came twice to India under Akbar, but returned again 
to Persia; comp. Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 
2374, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 64, first line. His 
family was of Marw. He was born, according to 
Blochmann, A’in-i-Akbari, vol. i. p. 583, Calcutta, 1873, 
A.H. 945=A. D. 1538, 1539, and died A.H. 994=A. ۰ 
1586. This diwân contains ghazals in alphabetical 
order, with four rubâ'is at the end. Beginning : 

a ام هانک وعم‎ (hy دش هبعک دنچره‎ 
The second ghazal, 

AY یئابیکش بیج‎ py كاچ مغز ات‎ 
is quoted at full length in the Makhzan-algharâ'ib. 
This collection represents, according to the colophon, 
the second diwdn of the poet ,(یقفشم انالوم میود ناوید)‎ 
and was copied A.H. 985 —A.D. 1577, 1578, that is, 
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Another copy of the same mathnawi. 
Beginning the same. Title: مان‎ bei No date. 

Ff. 38, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; small illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; size, 63 in. by 33 in. [WALKER 32.( 

1050 

Jalâliyyah .(هیلالج)‎ 
A diwan of sixty-four ghazals, only sixty of which 

appear in this defective copy, entitled «Ns لاس‎ 
(because the word لالج‎ represents the number sixty- 
four), and composed by Mulla Muhtasham Kashi 
(died A.H. 996= A.D. 1588); comp. Rieu ii. p. 665; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 500; G. Fliigel 1. p. 591. At 
the request of his friend Hisâbi the author added to 
this diwân an introduction in prose and aesthetic 
remarks at the head of every ghazal. Beginning of the 

preface, on fol. 1: بحاص ناقشاع رظن‎ sl > 

 ‎ Esaال رس وو

Beginning of the first ghazal, on fol. 2 1. 12; 

ere ري ري‎ PO تم‎ 
 ‎لاله دزرل یم زوسملاع دیشروخ رس رب

No date, the copy being incomplete at the end. 

Ff. 37, 2 coll., each ll.15; Nasta'lik; size, 71in. byağin. 
 [.‎ 78(ظممس

1051 

Diwân-i-Urfi .(یفرع ناويد)‎ 
The diwân, or rather a collection of Iyrical and 

epical works, of “Urfi of Shiraz, who died A.H. 999= 
A.D. 1591 in Lâhür; see Rieu ii. p. 667; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 528; G. Fliigel i. p. 592; J. Aumer, p. 36; 

İ Blochmann, A’in-i-Akbari, p. 569. 
Contents : 

No. 112, kasidas. Beginning as in Rieu: 

 ‎ 32هتخادنا ناج رازاب رد درد عاتم

What A. Sprenger gives as the beginning of the 
diwân, is here the beginning of the second kaşidah, viz. : 

Ti ار ممه بابرا دزکیم مرک لابقا‎ 
They were edited at Lucknow, see Triibner’s Record, 
No. 45, p. 466; and at Calcutta, with a commentary, 

1839. 
No.113, ghazals, arranged alphabetically. Beginning : 

vb وت عنص‎ Bago) كلف هن یا‎ 

BLAT شرع وت یایربک‎ pas زو‎ 
Beginning of the second ghazal (comp. A. Sprenger, 

Pp:529): __ ۳ >> : 
Bl ام راکفا‎ tiem دربگن مهرم‎ tes! 

No. 114 contains : 
a. Mukatta'ât and rübâ'is, on ff, 1—28. Beginning : 

 ‎مشرع زا کو نهار لد یا ‎ eeیداتسرف یرث يو

b. A mathnawi ) YI in imitation of احمر‎ (aD 
Uu2 

POETRY. 661 
۰ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 1053. Beginning: 

 ‎و زانب < یا ‎ Gersمردز

 ‎مس یخ ره اب ارت
agreeing with Ouseley 22, fol. 854, No date. 

Ff. 116, 2 coll.,each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; small illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; size, 6} in. by 53 in. [WALKER 31.] 

1047 

Extracts from the same diwan. 
This shorter copy contains : 
The preface, on fol. ۰ 
One kaşidah, identical with the initial poem in 

Ouseley 22, on fol. 86>. Fol. 88 left blank. 

Ghazals in alphabetical order, on fol. 89. Beginning : 

 ‏a مشخ+ یدنار

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 108b. Beginning :‏ 

 ‏a Ole ارایرهش

Rubâ'is, on fol. r10b. Beginning:‏ 
 رم درک وخ قرغ هدید هک دایرف

 ارم درک نورب نید و لقع 4 زا لد
Comp. Ouseley 22, fol. 1109. 

There is added to these lyrical poems here on ff. 12 1b— 

131» a portion of Thanâ'i's mathnawi, the همان‎ yes 

 ‎ gb (comp. the following copies), hereمرا ‎ S05 OFردن

styled .همان یقاس‎ ~ Beginning: 

wr خرچ زارفا هدریارس‎ z wi! Me شخب ناهج مانب‎ 

Dated the oth of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1198 —A.D. 
1784, February 1, at Shâhjahânâbâd, by Daulat Singh 

 ‎(هکنس تلود)

Ff, 81*-131و‎ 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta‘lik; size, 83 in. by 5} in. 
[Etxior 280.] 

1048 

 ‏Mathnawi-i-Thana’i (یتانث یونشم)

Thana’i’s mathnawi, here styled همان‎ pasar and 
containing a poetical history of the great Alexander’s 
heroic deeds. It is dedicated to the emperor Akbar, 
and quite identical with that which A. Sprenger calls 

 ‎ Sus onردنکسا ‎ in his Catalogue, p. 579, andمرا خاب

p. 120. The latter title is given to it also in Taki 

Kashi’s tadhkirah and in the Hamisha Bahar. The 
title ‘Iskandar-nama’ appears, however, in this and 

likewise in the following copy. 

Zl نیرفآ‎ ve شخ ناهج‎ ee: 
Copied in the month Rabi‘-alawwal, ۵, 1۲, 1108— 

A.D. 1696, September, October, according to the colo- 
Phon: نم‎ vlog هینامث فلا نس لوألا عیبر رهش یف‎ 
 ‎ (but at the end of it there is written in red inkرچهلا 3

 ‎ Fey CRABSمال ۱1

Beginning : 

Ff. 86°-121°, 2 coll., each ll. 15 ; Shikasta; size, 7 in. by 33 in. 
[FRASER 70.) 
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Majma'-alabkâr, beginning as in Ouseley 114. This 
mathnawi is here incomplete; it breaks off on fol. 69», 
in consequence of a large lacuna, 

Farhad and Shirin (نيريشو داهرف)‎ as the metre 
proves. It opens abruptly on fol. 70%; comp. on this 
poem, which is not found in the preceding copies of 
‘Urfi’s works, Rieu ii. p. 667و‎ No. IV. 

Kasidas, mixed with kit'as, on fol. 87>. Beginning 

with the second kaşidah of Ouseley 112 : a .مرک لابقا‎ 
One leaf is torn away between ff. 87 and 88. 

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 192P, 1م‎ 
ginning : e p> 1 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 3309, incomplete at the end. 
No date. 

Ff. 344, 2 coll., each لب‎ 12; small, but clear Nasta'lik ; illumi- 
nated frontispieces and other ornaments on ff, Ib, 15», 87", and 
192”; smaller illuminations throughout ; size, 72in. by 4} in. 

 ‎ 7621ان

1054 

 ‏Sharh-i-kaşâ'id-i-Urfi (یفرع دناصق <(

The first part of a Persian commentary هد‎ 8 
diwân, comprising the first forty kaşidas, by Maulana 
Abü-albarakât bin Maulânâ “Abd-almajid of Multan, 
with the takhalluş Munir, who died before he could 
complete his work. The Khulâşat-alafkâr (Elliot 181, 
No. 264) fixes his death in A.H. 1054 —A.D. 1644, 
1645, and that agrees very well with the date of Munir’s 

 ‎ (another collection ofکابون ‎ and the same author’sاشنا
letters), copies of which are preserved in the India 
Office Library (Nos. 426 and 537), viz. A.H. 1050 and 
1051; comp.also Rieui. p. 263. According to the preface 
of this commentary, all the manuscripts of Munir were 
scattered about after his death, and only twenty-two 
years later, in the Ramadan, A.H. 1057 (no doubt a 
mistake for 1075), one of his khâdims, passing through 
the city of Burhânpür, found these fragments, and edited 
them after having added an elaborate introduction. 

, Beginning: هک ساپس ار ینرفآ‎ Uae) 

 ,‎ eلا هدرک دنویپ ناچنش حس
The kasidas are arranged in the same manner as in 

Ouseley 112, beginning on fol. 52, 1. 1, with the initial 

poem: ےلا عاتم‎ ul. 

Another commentary, written about the same time, 
viz. A. H. 1073, is described in Rieu ii. p. 668. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 60, ll. 19; Nasta‘lik; size, gin. by 4?in. (WALKER 52. 

 ناج تشر

O 
 ‏Mathnawi-i-Shafi'i ) ش یونثم)

A mathnawi by 7 i, Baie Maulana Shafi‘ of 
Bukhara, one of the emperor Akbar’s poets; comp. 
Safinah, Elliot 400, No. 309. Beginning: 

 ‏pi یهایس زا قاشع ‏GH نوچ یبش

No date.‏ 

Ff. 11-13, 2 coll., each 11. 15; Nastalik; small illuminated 
frontispiece; size, 52 in. by 34 in, (ELuor 252. 
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Nizâmi's Makhzan-alasrar, see Rieu, loc. cit.), on fol. 
3ob. Beginning: ٧ 

 ‎ميدقرجاز تسا تسخل جوم - ميحرلا نمحرلا هللا مس

ce. A large tarji'in praise of Abü-alfath, on fol. 84. 
Begiming: 

“d. A Şüfic treatise in 6 5 fol. 87), on the 
faults and defects of the soul, which is ae 

 ‎تولسا یون يک
 وتشو ‏EA İİ نامرح ‏ln هد هتشون یرامیب تقو رد |, ۱

 ‎ leدنر بدا یوس دلوم زا 2
The title seems to be ‘Shahadat-Nama’ تداېش)‎ 

sol); see fol. 1 13و‎ 1. ۰ 
Not dated; eleventh century. 

No. 112, ff. 76 و‎ No. 113, ff. 115 ; No. 114, ff. 114 ز‎ 2 coll., each 
11. 17; small Nasta'lik ; on the first page of each volume an illumi- 
nated frontispiece ; size, 6Z in. by 33in. [OusELEy 112-114. 

addressed سفن‎ cl. Beginning: 

1052 
Another copy of the same diwan. 
Another copy of ‘Urfi’s lyrical and epical works, 

containing : 

Kasidas, on fol. 1b. The order not alphabetical, just 
as in Ouseley 112, but in quite a different arrangement. 

Beginning the same: Jİ | عاتم‎ ol. 

Short mathnawis, on fol. 258. Beginning: 

 ,‎ olزار ۲ یاهللا یاهامت دول = غاب رد کوز وا

Another series of kasidas, on fol. 66>, with the same 

two initial poems as the first part, al عا اتم یا‎ and یا‎ 

ae the “i ,ارم‎ which are repeated here. following 

ones are different. 
Mukatta'ât, on 101, ۰ 

Ouseley 114: 
Beginning the same as in 

2 we) لد یا‎ 

Ghazals, alphabetically arranged, on fol. ۰ 
ginning : AK و‎ : 

corresponding to the second ghazal in Ouseley 113. 
Rubâ'is, on fol. 298. Beginning (comp. Ouseley 114, 

fol. ı2b, 1. 1): 
 ‎مزادرپ انث هک هد یسفن بر ای

 ‎همغن نیو ‎ obمزادرپ ازس
A mani on fol. 321b, probably a sâkinâma, 

comp. the first bait : 

eb یگنشت نیا‎ gele 

 رل

Be- 

Not dated. 

Margin-column, ff. 323, ll. 32; Nastalik; most of the lower 
corners injured. ] 1911107 113.) 

1053 
A defective copy of the same. 
Contents : 

A preface in pr ose, on fol. ıb. Beginning : 

al oe گتسیاش تیاهن زا هک‎ woes 
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Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 89>. Be- 
ginning :‏ 

 ‏El ارنارو‌هدید رظن هتسب رب وت نسح یا

The initial poem guoted in Sprenger, p- 401, is found 
here on fol. 992. 

Ruba‘is, on fol. 216». 

 ‎یا .‎ welارناردو لد دانا 2

۱ Markaz-i-adwar راودا)‎ >) the centre of cireles, an 

imitation of Nizâmi's رارسالا نزخمر‎ on fol. 25٥٥٥ 6 
ginning : pi ٩ 

 ‎میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسب - ‎ aمیدق مسلط تسار لزا
composed A. H. 993, see Rieu ii. p. 671. 

Nal and Daman نمد و)‎ b), a metrical Persian para- 
phrase of Nala and Damayanti, on fol. 317>. Begin- 
ning: 

 ‎زاورپ دنلب رظن یاقنع - زاغآ ز وت یوپ و كت رد یا

composed A. H. 1003. 
Lithographed, Calcutta, 1831; Lucknow, 1846. A 

part of it is printed in Spiegel’s Chrestomathia Persica, 
Leipzig, 1846, pp. 131-150. 

The tarji‘at and marathi, found in other copies of 
Faidi’s works, are wanting here. No date. 

This copy came into Sir Gore Ouseley’s library at 
Isfahan, A.H. 1226—A.D. 1811. 

Beginning : 

Ff. 430, 2 coll., each ll. 15, and a third on the margin of a 
great number of pages; besides, there are now and then single 
baits added; Nasta'lik, written on paper of different colours, the 
last page supplied by another hand ; illuminated headings on ff. 
1, 4°, 72, 89>, 216%, 250», and 317; size, gi in. by 53 in. 

(ELLror 211.] 

1058 
An incomplete copy of Faidi’s diwân. 
This copy of Faidi’s lyrical poems contains : 
Kasidas, on fol. 12, Beginning with the 188th bait 

of the initial poem of the preceding copy; comp. Elliot 
211, fol. 10۱ : 2 

İS ماغیپ دهدم ارت قشع تولخ‎ 
The arrangement is not alphabetical. 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, except the last seven, 

on fol. 65%. Beginning (as in Rieu) : 

 ‎ ELSر یامن تقيقح مشچ هدرپ

 ‎ار یادح یسانشب ات سانش ار دوخ

agreeing with Elliot 211, fol. gob, margin. 
A mathnawi (not mentioned anywhere else), on fol. 

۲66۳, Beginning: 

 ‎ديسر لحاسب هشيدنا قروز - ديسر لزنمب هزامج هکرکش
Kit‘as, on fol. 1942. Beginning: 

or رت و‎ Yö ضیف منزا - ار یضیف لایخ ناتسوب‎ 
comp. Elliot 211, 101, 78b. 

Rubâ'is, defective at the end, on fol. 207%. Beginning : 

Nİ لاعتم یادخ یمز ربکا هللا‎ 
comp. Elliot 211, fol. 2364. 

Ff. 241, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'‘lik ; size, 63 in. by 4} in. 
[WALKER 29.] 
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1056 

Diwân-i-Kudrati (یتردق ناوید)‎ 
The Iyrical poems of Kudrati, who seems to be iden- 

tical with Kudrati of Yazd, who came to India under 
Akbar; comp. Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 2077, 
although the baits quoted in that tadhkirah are not 
found in this copy. 

Contents : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1», Beginning: 

 ام راسگمغ لزا ز هدمآ تفطل یا
 ام راکدرورپ وت میئوت ‏tan ام

Ten short mathnawis, on fol. 92°. 
first : 

Beginning of the 

 ‎یا ال ‎ Gaاف لک نا نم رب
 ‎ناشن دراد روط شتآ زا هک

Some more ghazals on fol. ,ووه‎ followed by one mu- 
khammas (on fol. 993), a few kit'as, rubâ'is (on fol. roo?), 
and fards (on fol. 102»). Beginning of the ghazals : 

 ‎ار دوخ لد = منيب یم رای قشع لد راک ‎ USمنیب یم

Beginning of the mukhammas : 

 ‏AN مدا هدرک ‏Ge رد وت لایخ نماد ات

Beginning of the fards: 

Jİ هدند‎ Al ملد ک‎ 
No date. é i 7 

Ff. 104, 2 coll, each ll. 1و‎ Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 53in. 
(Laup 137. 

Faidi (Nos. 1057-1062). 

1057 

 ‏Kulliyyât-i-Faidi (یضیف تایلک
Complete poetical works of Shaikh Abü-alfaid 1 

Fayyâdi bin Shaikh Mubarak Nâgüri, the brother of 
Akbar’s prime minister, Abü-alfadl, born A.H. 954= 
A.D.1547, died in Safar, A. H. 1004 =A.D.1595, October ; 
comp. Rieu ii. pp. 670 and 450; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
pp. 62, 127, and 4o1; Ouseley, Biographical Notices, 
Pp. 171-175; Elliot, History of India, i. p. 255; J. 
Aumer, pp. 37 and 38; G. Fliigel i. p. 318; A. F. Mehren, 
p- 42, ete. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, etc., alphabetically arranged, with a preface 

in prose, on fol. ٣٢ Beginning of the preface after 

 ‏three baits (علا هللا مس هترتع و هلاو هیلع هللا یلص

 لا لایخ نابایب ‏oy زا تسا دنچ 5.
Beginning of the first kaşidah, on fol. gb: 

 ‏GÜ یدبا ای روهظلا یلزا ای
İpرظنلا قوف ‏ Ganeانثلا قوف ‏ 

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 72>, Beginning:‏ 

 نیب هبرثن و مظن عاطقا رفاسم ایا

 ۱ کا
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1601, 1602; comp. Rieu ii. p. 672, and A. Sprenger, 

Catal., p. 553. ۱ 

Not dated. Indian paper. It must be noticed that 

writing, paper, and size are identical with that of the 
poems of Kudsi (see below) in Ouseley 158. 

Ff 137-179, 2 coll. each I. To; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 5 in. 
 [.‎ 44[0ندصتصت

۳ 1064 

Süz u Gudiz زادکو وس)‎ 
Burning and melting, the celebrated story of the 

lovely Hindü princess, who burned herself on the 
funeral pile with her deceased husband, by Maulânâ 
Muhammad Rida Nau'i of Khabüshân, near Mashhad in 
Khurâsân, who died A. H. 1019 —A.D.1610,1611; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 674; Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 103; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p.516; J.Aumer,p. 4; Blochmann, 
A’in-i-Akbari, p. 606. Printed at the end of the first 

vol. of the Akbarnama, Lucknow, A. H. 1284. 

Beginning : 2 
 هد یکلان ما هدنخ یهلا

Copied by ‘Abd-alrashid Dailami during the author's 
lifetime, A.H. ووډ‎ A.D. 1587. A short account of 
this poem is written on the fly-leaf. 

Ff. 22, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
the first two pages richly adorned with gold; size, 6} in. by 33 in. 

[Exuior 342.] 

1065 
The same. 

Copied A, H. 1097 XA.D. 1685, 1686. 

Ff. 307-324, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 
43 in. (ErLıor 258.( 

1066 
The same. 

No date. 

Ff, 124”-140*, 2 coll., each Il. 15 ; Nasta‘lik ; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 52 in. by 33 in. (ELLıor 252.) 

1067 

Sa'd and Humâyün (نویامه و دعس)‎ 
The love-story of Sa'd and Humâyün, a mathnawi by 

an anonymous author. Beginning: 

 ٢ ‎یانادو مکاح ‎ - WS peرارسا یاناد ناهج دنوادخ
Copied A.H. 1019 —A.D. 1610, 1611. 

Ff. 65-87, 2 coll., each ll. دوز‎ Nasta‘lik; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; pictures on ff. 754, 75°, 76%, 76, 86%, and 88°; size, 
83in. by 54in. (OuseLey App. 95.] 

1068 

Farhad and Shirin (نیریش و داهرف)‎ 
_ A mathnawi, entitled Farhad and Shirin, by ۵۵ 
Asafkhan Ja‘far, whose original name was Mirza Kiwam- 
aldin Muhammad. He came from the ‘Irak to India 
under Akbar, and rose to the rank of Amir; he died 
in the reign of the emperor Jahangir, A, 11, 1021—A.D. 
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1059 

Another copy of Faidi’s kasidas. 
Contents : 
Preface on fol. 331%. Beginning as in Elliot 211. 

Kasidas without any order, on fol. 334°, beginning 

as in Elliot 211. 
On fol. 4064 one hemistich, on fol. 4112 two omitted. 

Copied between A, H. 1138 and 1140=A.D.1725 and 

17271728: 

Two centre-columns, ff. 331-426, Il. 15; Nasta'lik, often mixed 

with Shikasta ; size, 103 in. by 7 in. (Extior 122. 

1060 

Another copy of Faidi’s Nal and Daman. 
This copy, without date, came into archbishop Laud’s 

library A.D. 1635=A.H. 1044, 1045. Beginning the 
same as in Elliot 211. The proper order of ff.133-142 
is: 133, 141, 135-140, 134,142. On the fly-leaf there 

are entries of former owners, Viz. 1 . 2, and 

Muhammad Husain bin Nizâm-aldin, with the dates 
A.H. 1032 —A,D. 1622, 1623, and A.H. 1043 =A.D. 

1633, 1634. 
Ff. 153, 2 coll., each ll.14; Nasta'lik ; size, 72 in. by 43 in. 

{Laup 54.) 

1061 
The same. 
This copy was finished, according to the colophon, the 

23rd of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1099 —A.D. 1688, Septem- 
ber 19, the thirty-second year of Aurangzib's reign, by 
öd دوج خمش دلو هللا بیرغ‎ The rest of the name 

illegible. 

Ff. 122-147, 3-6 coll.; Nasta'lik; size, 1r3in. by 7? in. 
(OUSELEY 387.] 

1062 
The same. 

This copy, entitled رد نمد و لن تشذگرس تیاکح‎ 

 -‎ was finished by Shaikh Fath Muhamناتسودنه كلمر
mad ibn Shaikh Kasim Cishti the 18th of Safar, A. m. 
111 (1111 !=A. D. 1699, August 15). 

Ff. 137, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5} in. 
(FRASER 90.[ 

1063 
An anonymous collection of rubâ'is. Beginning : 

 ‎دوشن نید بلاط بولطم ایند

 ‎دوشن نیا مس مپ از یادیش

On ff. 137-144 also the margin is covered with 
rubâ'is, as it seems, by a more modern hand. Be- 
ginning: >> 

 ‎دنزودنا مهز ملع ناسنا دنیوگ
 ‎زا مه میوگیم نم <‎ Gهو!

The verse لا بلاط بولطم ايند‎ appears again in 

Ouseley 386, fol. 96, and above it is written the poet’s 
name, os i.e. Sahâbi; we have good reason to 

assume, therefore, that this collection belongs to the 

poet Sahâbi of Astarâbâd, who died A.E. 1010—A,D. 
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Copied by Muhammad Kâzim of Ardabil by order of 
Nawwâb MuzZaffarkhân, the 15th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, 
A.H, 1184 =A.D. 1770, September 6. In many places 
blanks are left, where the original was apparently 
illegible. 

Ff. 112-185, 2coll.,eachll.17; Nasta'lik; size, 72 in. by 48 in. 
(OUSELEY 88.] 

1071 
The same. 
The same mathnawi, incomplete at the end. The 

beginning of this copy agrees again with that of the 
Jirst sketch in Elliot 129: 

 ‏a هودنازا داش هد یلد ادنوادخ
Ff. 155b-2119, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Shikasta; the margin of the 

first and of the last eight pages also covered with baits; size, 
7in. by 37 in. [FRASER 70.] 

1072 

 ‏Diwân-i-Shâpür (روپاش ناوید).
Lyrical and epical poems by Shâpür of Rai, or, 

according to others, of Taharan, who used first the 
takhallus Faribi. According to the Atashkada and the 
Makhzan-alghara’ib, he was a friend of Taki Auhadi 
(born A.H. 973=A.D. 1565, 1566), and went twice to 
India, where he found favour with his relative Aşafjâh 
Ja‘far (see Nos. 1068-1071), and was highly honoured 
at the court of Sultân Salim, who assumed as em- 
peror the title of Jahangir, A.H. 1014-1037. He was 
a nephew of Umidi (see No. 1017), and died probably 
about the same time as his protector Asafjah, or shortly 
afterwards ; comp. Rieu ii. p. 674; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
PP. 42,124, 407, and 564. The baits quoted in the 

Atashkada and the Makhzan-alghara’ib are almost all 
found in this copy. Ff. 117 and 118 and some por- 
tions of other pages are left blank. 

Contents : 
Kaşidas, on fol. ıb, Beginning: 

 خلاراهب میسن لک خاش ‏vl زا دراد هدزنم هچ

Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, on fol. 25b.‏ 
ginning as in Rieu and Sprenger :‏ 

 ‏Ji ارناناج لعل یازغناج ددرگن لئاز طخز
Tarji'ât, on fol. ۰ 

Be- 

Beginning :‏ 

eیادت دیص فلز رس زا ‏ 

saیدنمک نم قشعب ‏ 

Short mathnawis:‏ 

on fol. ۲26۳, Beginning:1 غاب ناتسادر ‏ 

 ملا هتسش یور ‏pS باز یا
peak, on fol. ı3ıb. Beginning:هوک ‏ Gai2. داهرف ‏ 

 ‏mi Gİ نس ناقهد هدرورپ بدا

quoted in the Makhzan-algharâ'ib, No. 1202, fol. 215b, 
last line. 

3. yl ,هاشداپ ےدم رد‎ on fol. 1339, and three 

 تاقرفتمر ‏,on fol 1349: رتش فیرعت رد یونثمر فدرعت رد

 ‏pres, and لّوا تاقالم رد نیریش و ورسخ فیرعت رد»
the first of which commences ; 

 تسزاین یب شیع ز وت یب لد
 سم

 تسزادل وزرا وت نارجه

POETRY. 669 

1612,1613; sea full account of his career in Blochmann, 
A’in-i-Akbari, pp. 411 sg. and 572 sg.; see also A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 110; Makhzan-alghara’ib, Elliot 
395, No. 508; Rieu i. p. 118; ii. pp. 674, 779, ete. 
According to fol. gb, 1. 7: 7 

 دز یورسخح فال کلا یلهدب

 دز یونثم هارهاش رد مدق

he composed this epic poem at Dihli.‏ 
Beginning :‏ 

 هودنا زا داش هد یلد ادنوادخ

5 0 ssc 
 ‎ورد ‎ yiliهوک ات هوک مغ

Copied A.H. 995=A.D. 1587, by ‘Abd-alrashid al- 
dailami. It came into Sir Gore Ouseley’s library A. E. 
1226—A.D. 1811, at Taharân. On fol. 224, 1. 1, one 
bait is by mistake repeated. 

Ff. 58, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nastalik; frontispiece and first 
two pages richly illuminated ; all the headings left blank; size, 
63 in. by 3$in. (Error 129. 

1069 
The same. 
Another copy of the same mathnawi, styled here and 

also in the two following copies: Khusrau and Shirin 
 ‎ The beginning differs from that in(نيريش و ورسخ).

Elliot 129: 
 یامنب بیغ زا یهر ادنوادخ

 مئاپ بیع زا بیغز نک تمحرب
but the fifth bait resembles somewhat the first of the 
preceding copy, viz. : BS 

 ‎هودنا زا داش یداشز نيگمغ لد

 ‎ورد ‎ reهوک ات هوک مع
and the sixth agrees with the second there. Besides, 
Elliot 129 is considerably shorter than this copy, since 
its last bait corresponds to fol. 62%, last line, here 
(=Ouseley 88, fol. 172, 1. 4), and both here and in 
Ouseley 88 there are 641 additional baits. Finally, the 
dedication to Jahangir (which is found here on fol. 9%, 
last line) is entirely wanting in Elliot 129, and must 
be wanting, as the colophon shows that the copy was 
finished about nineteen years before the accession of 
that emperor. From all this we conclude that the 
preceding copy, Elliot 129, contains the first sketch of 
the work which, at a much later date, was enlarged and 
amplified by the author. 

Dated the 26th of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1097 =A. D. 
1686, May 20, by Mulla “Abdallah. In the index, on 
the fly-leaf, this mathnawi is wrongly ascribed by a later 
hand to .یلوضف‎ 

Ff. 16-75», 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta‘lik; no ornaments; size, 
gin. by 43 in. [Etrior 258.] 

1070 
The same. 
The same enlarged edition, styled again: و ورسن‎ 

 .‎ . The dedication to Jahangir is found on folش
ırgb,1.6. Beginning the same as in the preceding copy: 

 خلا بیغ زا یهر ادنوادخ
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poems on the fly-leaves, written by Sir Gore Ouseley. 
On the back of the binding this MS. is erroneously 
called ‘ Diwan-i- Hafiz.’ 

Ff. 218, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Shikasta; binding with flowers; 
size, 8Xin. by 53 in. (OuseLEy App. 7.] 

1076 

Kulliyyât-i-Zuhüri یروهظ)‎ ola) 
_ The complete poetical works of Nür-aldin Muhammad 
Zuhüri of Tarshiz in Khurâsân, who went to India 
A.H, و‎ 88 = A.D. 1580, and was killed about A.H. 
1025 —A,D. 1616; comp. Rieu ii. pp. 678, 741, ete.; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 44, 112, 125, 151, and 580. 
He was a younger contemporary of Faidi, with whom 
he contended very much in poetry; comp. Khulâşat- 
alafkar, Elliot 181, No. 167, and Khulâşat-alkalâm, 
Elliot 184, No. 44, where two dates of the poet's death 
are mentioned, A.H. 1025 and 1027. 

Contents : 
The three treatises in ornate prose, in homage of 

Tbrahim “Âdilshâh (who reigned A, #. 988-1037), viz.: 
1. Preface to the Nauras (سرون)‎ a tract on music, 

composed by the king, on fol. ıb. Beginning: دورس‎ 
 ‏Jİ سونب هک ‏JG هدکقرشع نایارس. 5
onميهاربا رازلک» ‏) Preface to the Gulzâr-i-Ibrâhim2. ‏ 
 ‏:fol. 74. Beginning دمح توارطب نخست نمچ یمرخ

 ‏a فسوی ‏,YL رد ميهاربا رازلک هک تسیتاریپ راهب.

3. Preface to the Khwân-i-Khalil (ليلخ ناوخ)‎ on 

fol. ızb. Beginning: کا و تخت[‎ Jel» وت زا یا‎ 

 ‎رت لی ‎ SSوت زا قطن ؛لیلج ردق رگ و تا لیمج
 ‎ناوخ هتخادنا "درخ بابرا ینامهمب» ‎ wii«لیلخ ناوخ

Printed at Lucknow, 1846; at Cawnpore, A.H. 1269 

and A.D. 1873. 
A long tarji'band, on fol. 24>. Beginning: 

 اهناج نایم رد وت دای یو - ‏Why رس رب وت مان یا
The famous همان قاسر‎ dedicated to Burhân Nizâm- 

aldin of Haidarâbâd, on fol. 3ıb. Beginning : 

 ‎همه اهانث ‎ Oh oplار كات مراط هد ایرث - ار

Lithographed at Lucknow, A.D. 1849. 
Kaşidas, on fol. 167, incomplete at the end (there is 

a lacuna after fol. 183). Beginning: 

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, defective at the be- 
ginning, on fol. 1849. This part opens here with the 
last bait of the fourth ghazal in the following copy 
(Elliot 225, fol. 1018و‎ 1. 11). 

There is a small blank on fol. 337. 
Ruba‘is, on fol. 376P. Beginning : 

 تسرفب یهایگب یکشا من بر ای
 تسرفب یماگن ما هراظن نزار

This copy was finished by Ibn Muhammad ‘Abd- 
alkddir, in the forenoon of the second Friday of Rama- 
dan, A.H. 1072—A.D. 1662, April 28. 

Ff. 395, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
pieces on ff. 1°, 12”, 24, 167P, and 376 ; ‘size, gin. by 54 in. 

{Exyror 226. 
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Rubâ'iyyât, on fol. 134». Beginning: 

 ‎ NG a e 7یرصم
 ‎یرعس = مد دیس درواک

Not dated. 

Ff. 142, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nastalik; illuminated frontispieces 

on ff. ıb and 25”; size, ۵3 in. by 43 in. (Exxior 101. 

1073 

Another defective copy of the same. 

This copy is incomplete at the beginning, and opens 

abruptly in a kasidah; after the kasidas follow a few 

ruba‘is on fol. 19%, some tarji'bands on fol. 204, and at 

last the ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 239. 

Beginning : at > 
Bl ددرگن لتاز طخز‎ 

Short mathnawis and a few 15708 at the end (on 

ff. ro1b-108a). Beginning of the first mathnawi the 
same as in the preceding copy : 

BAS باز یحابص‎ 
Copied in Muharram, A.H. 1054—A.D. 1644, March, 

April. 

Ff, 108, 2 coll., each ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 47 in. 
(Bont. 499.] 

1074 

Diwân-i-Naziri .(یریظن ناوید)‎ 
The diwân of Muhammad Husain Naziri of Nishâpür, 

who died at Ahmadabad, A.H. 1022 or 1023 —A.D. 1613 
or 1614; see Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 252; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 515; Rieu ii. p. Sızb; Bloch- 
mann, A'in-i-Akbari, p. 579. 

Contents: 
Kaşidas, without any apparent order, on fol. ıb, 

Beginning : 
 هتخاس انت رایغا زا تولخ تلالج یا

 هتخاس ادرف راک ید لزا زا وت تمکح
Among the kaşidas several tarkibbands, one of twelve 

parts on the twelve Imams, on fol. r2». 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 111. 

 : ‎رت 1011572
 ‏!Jl ast ولح ةويح یيصت نا ‏ete ام اذا

Rubâ'is, on fol. 268. 

Begin- 

Beginning : 

 ‎ملا یروک اچ ره هاگن روص وت زا یا

Not dated; it seems to have been copied in the last 
century. 

Ff. 278, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 

1075 

Another, but smaller copy of Naziri’s diwan. 

This copy contains only ghazals in alphabetical order, 
and a series of rubâ'is at the end (on ff. 2069-2189). 
Beginning both of ghazals and rubâ'is the same as in 
the preceding copy. 

Dated the zgth of Shawwal, A.H. 1186 (14th year of 
Shah ‘Alam’s reign) —A.D. 1773, January 23, by Bara- 
kat-allah Khan, who copied it for his friend Mirza Aba 
‘Alikhan Hâtif, A short account of Naziri's life and 

2in. by jin. 
(OUSELEY 257.] 
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1080 
Inshâ-i-Zuhüri (یروهظ ءاشنا)‎ 
This copy, which is styled یروهظ ءاشنا‎ in the colo- 

phon, contains the following four treatises in ornate 
prose: 

1۳ Preface to the سرونر‎ on fol. rb. 2. Preface to the 
 ‎ناوخر, ‎ on fol. 11۲. 3. Preface to the | isميهاربا رازلک

on fol. 239; all three begin as in Elliot 226. 4. Panj 
ruk'ah (5x5, 2), love-letters, on fol. gıb, the first of 
which begins! دیوکب دناوت مه هک یمالکلا كلم مان‎ اس‎ Se ویش کي‎ = 2 

ğلا تسل. ‏ 

Copied A.H. 1222—A.D. 1807, 1808. 

Ff. 48,11. 13; Nasta‘lik; size,83in,by5lin. (Bop. 766.) 

1081 

 ‏Kulliyyât-i-Zulâli (یلالز تایَلک)
The complete epical and didactical works of Hakim 

Zulali of Khwânsâr, who died about A.H. 1025 or 1026 — 
A.D. 1616 or 1617; comp. Rieu ii. p. 677, and A. Spren- 
ger, Catal., p. 592. The Khulâşat-alkalâm, Elliot 183, 
No. 32, fixes his death in A.H. 1016, which is obviously 
a mistake for 1026; the Khuldsat-alafkar, however 
(Elliot 181, No. 116), gives a later date, viz. 1031. 

This copy contains, besides the seven mathnawis, 
usually known as هرایس‎ sw (the seven planets), تفه‎ 

 ‎ another eighth poem, not to beبوشآ تفهر ‎ orهرایس
found anywhere else. Each of the first seven is pre- 
ceded by a preface in prose, and the whole Kulliyyât 
by a ېيابید‎ from the pen of the author himself, 
as we believe (not from Tughra’s, who also wrote a 
preface to Zulali’s poems)—beginning, on fol. 1b; ردقب‎ 

 (‎ in Elliot 268یعناص تعنص ریوصت و تردق (ریدقت

al .تسا رّوصم ورذقم ار یرداق و‎ This dibâda forms in 
the copy of the India Office Library, No. 403, the pre- 
face ايا و دوم ز١٤‎ 

) 0066018: 
 ‎ Beginning of the preface, onزوسولک و نسح .1

101 22 1 5 > el هعلاطم‎ wl نيزا هناش‎ dle. 

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. ga: ‘ 

 = ‎ s UIتسباهش ربت = ميحرلا نمحرلا ‎ Seور

 :<‎ ties. Beginning of the preface, on fol. 22راديد .2

 ‎خلا هللا راس

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 2 : 

gö وا مان‎ 

 : ‎ Beginning of the preface, on fol. 36هناخمم, .3

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 382: 

 تسا ‏Jr | ed تسه کا ره نهد

 ماکت ‏yoy العش هنر

 .‎ Beginning of the preface, on folديشروخ و راد. .4

Gob: Mal .نیزا هّللا ءاش ام‎ 
é Xx 

POETRY, 673 

1077 
The same. 
This copy of Zuhüri's Kulliyyât contains : 
Three prose-treatises, the first and second of which 

are the میهاربا راز‎ (on fol. rb) and the لیلخ ناوخ‎ (on 
fol. 4b, margin); quite agreeing with the second and 
third in the preceding copy. The third is a sort of 
preface to the complete works, without a title, and 
quite different from the ,سرون‎ which is wanting here. 
It begins on fol. 122; 

 ‏gl قیفوتب یروهظ یرود هدنام رد
Sâkinâma, on 101. 17b. The right order of the leaves 

from fol. 35 to fol. 40 is: 35, 39, 36-38, 40. Fol. 84 
is left blank. 

Another mathnawi in praise of God and the Imams, 
identical with that which is quoted by A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 580. Beginning, on fol. 85»: 

 ےلاوت ةداهن همه اهانب یا

This mathnawi was composed A.H. 1009 —A.D. 1600, 
1601, according to the chronogram in the second hemi- 
stich of the last bait: 

 زاغآ اهتنا ‏nb تشک
Ghazals, alphabetically arranged, in two sections. 

The first goes down from the letter | to خر‎ the second 

with a separate heading from د‎ to .ی‎ Beginning of 
the first section, on fol. roo: 

5Gام ناوید شتمحر ادرف تشاد دهاوخ ‏ 
 ام ناوید علطم ‏oll شفصو هتشگ

The second section begins on fol. 155): 

 لا دنام ايند و نيد و تفر ناج و لد

Rubâ'is, on fol. 308b. Beginning :‏ 

 ‏Al منک زاب ناج مشچ هک یرظن بر ای
comp. Elliot 226, fol. 3778, last line. 

The copy seems to be not quite complete; the kasidas, 
for instance, are entirely wanting. On fol. 3074 occurs 
the date: second of Rabi‘-alawwal, a. H. 1236 A.D. 
1820, December 8. 

Ff. 327, 2 coll., each ll. 19, and a third on the margin, Il. 32 
(sometimes even a fourth on the outer margin) ; Shikasta ; illu- 
minated frontispieces on ff. 1, 17", 85», roo, 155°, and 3082; 
size, 14in. by 84 in. (Error 225.] 

1078 

Another copy of Zuhtiri’s Sâkinâma. 
Beginning the same as in Elliot 226. No date. 

Ff. 193, 2 coll., each ll. 12; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, a aes : 
gjin. by جنس‎ [FRASER 84.[ 

1079 
The same. 
Not dated. Modern copy. 

Ff. 213, 2 coll., each ll. 11; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; illu- 
minated frontispiece; the first two pages richly adorned with 
gold; binding green and gold; size, 83in. by 4? in. 

 [ اس0۵۲ 343.[
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 راشفا تسد هدرک قشع | ارم زغم هکسیز

aesراک رخآ لا یگناوید هام ‏ 

on fol. 172. ردنمس ورد ‏ 

sles, on fol. 32b.3. رادید ‏ 

on fol. 50>.4. ناخیمر ‏ 

on fol. 72,5. دیشروخ و 1535 ‏ 

 ديشروخ غیت رموج ار هزذ - دیواج شمانب درک منخس
The beginning of the poem in Elliot 268 is found here‏ 

on fol. 73%, 1. 1; this copy contains nine baits more.‏ 

on fol. ۰6. همان نامیلسر ‏ 

on fol. ۰ایا و دومعم, ‏ 

Ff. 230, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; the original leaves are 
put into a modern margin of different colours ; illuminated fron- 
tispieces on ff. 1°, 15, 17°, 32), 50>, 72», 82>, and 106P; many 
pages richly adorned; size, gin. by 5} in. (ELLtor 271.) 

Beginning here : 

1084 
Mahmüd and Ayâz (زایا و دومعم)‎ 
Fragment of abii poem, Mahmüd and Ayâz, 

different from Zulâli's mathnawi ; it is written in quite 
another metre. 

Beginning : 

 ‏Ded ےټس سس سس تيل
 زورفا ترشع و یادز هودنا

Rieu i. p. 353 mentions that “Ali bin alhusain 
alwâ'iz alkâshifi, with the takhallus Şafi (who died A.H. 

939), also wrote a poem ;Lİ و دومعمر‎ but no indication 
whatever of the author’s name is found here. 

The fragment comprises only two chapters, and is 
copied by Shah Mahmüd of Nishâpür, A.H. 96 (1096)= 
A.D. 1685. 

Ff. 38-47, 2 coll., each Il.g; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; pic- 
tures on ff. 45° and 46"; size, 83in. by 5gin. [ELiior 249.) 

1085 

Nan u Halwa اولح و)‎ Yb). 
Bread and Eeee an introductory poem to Jalâl- 

aldin Rümi's mathnawi, composed by Muhammad Shaikh 
Ibrahim al'âmili (so he is called here; Rieu ii. p. 679, 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 368, and others give his name as 
Shaikh Baha-aldin Muhammad ‘Amili, with the takhal- 
lus Baha’i). He was the son of Shaikh Husain bin 
‘Abd-alsamad, and died A. H. 1030=A.D. 1620, 1621. 

Another poem of his is the mathnawi of 2 و ریش‎ 
(milk and sugar); comp. J. Aumer, p. 4. Beginning 
of this mathnawi, after a few lines in prose دمح دعب اما)‎ 

a هلاضفا‎ (le sl), thus: 

Lehمیدقلا دهعلا نع یهاسلا ‏ 

 میوقلا ‏e نع ‏Wi اهبا

Dated the 18th of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1140=A. D. 
1728, January 31. Printed in Constantinople, A.H. 
1268. 

Ff. 59-71, د‎ coll., each Il. 14 ; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 86 in. by 

5 in. (FRASER 101.) 
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Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 61»: 

 ‎زورف هلعش ارم درک وا وا مان
 ‎تفگ ناوتن ‎ reزوسم

 .Beginning of the preface, on fol ‎ ۳٠ردنمس و .5

64>: b rele) نیزآ‎ 7 

Beginning of the mathnawi, on fol. 698: 

 ‎رک تا یاس شتآ - رتفد نسحو تسقشع شمان

 .‎ Beginning of the preface, on folهمان نامیلس. ٢

Nel $ .باطخب انمیت‎ 

eee of the mathnawi, on fol. 82): 

a یاهلد ریگناهج مانب‎ 
Sore شنامیلس د‎ 

Beginning of the preface, on fol. 

 ‏Zi هیآ نیا ‏e هللا كرابت

ae of the mathnawi, on fol. aa 

 ‎شمغ - تسزایا شدومعم هکنآ مانب ‎ LERتسزاین و زان

This mathnawi, the most famous of Zulâli's, was 

written between A.H. roor and 1024. 

8. The eighth mathnawi, without a title, but written, 

according to a statement on fol. 1, in imitation of 
Sanâ'”s Hadikah هقیدح باوج)‎ 40). Beginning on 

 101. : ‏٩ د
 قشعلا ناسل نع هللا دمع

ye Xai 2نانج ‏ geal‏ 
No date. 

Ff. 280, 2 coll., each 11, 13و‎ Nasta'lik; size, 62 in. by 4 in. 
(OusELEY ApD. 77.] 

1082 
Another copy of Zulâli's Sab'ah Sayyârah. 
This copy of the seven mathnawis of Zulâli is intro- 

duced by the same هچابید‎ in prose, as Ouseley Add. 77. 
The mathnawis are arranged in the same order: 

 .‎ oe on fol. 5%رونو 1

 .<‎ sles, on fol. 26رادید .2

 ,<‎ on fol. 41یناخممر .3

 .‎ Yy on fol. 642ديشروخ و .4

 ‎ on fol. ۰ردنمس ورا .5

 ‎ on fol. 842همان نامیلسر .6

 .‎ öze”, on fol. 93%زایا و .7

Fach mathnawi preceded by its prose-preface. 
date. Modern copy. 

No. 268, ff. 1-90, No. 269, ff. 91-216, No. 270, ff. 217-362, 
2 coll., each 11.13; distinct Nasta'lik, written on tinted paper ; the 
whole copy interleaved; size, 93 in, by 6} in. 

(ELL1oT 268-270.] 

No 

1083 
The same. 
This copy contains only söw mathnawis, and instead 

of the first (زوسولگ و نسح)‎ a short 4. 

1. Kaşidas, on fol. ıb. Beginning: 
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 -‎ Seth, on fol. 103>, Beدئاوعلا روطو دتاوفلا رون .4

ginning: .علا كروضح رون قرب و كروط یلجت یتوم نم اي‎ 
5 and 6. Two other tracts in prose, on ff. د ود‎ and 

1ogb, the first of which begins: قیقعت‎ is رکاشنا‎ 

 ‎لا دسر.

on 1. Beginning :تاتششمر ‏ eدمع ‏ (de7. ‏ 

 باّونب دابآ ردیح هبّیط ۀدلب زا تاقالم زا لبق هک یتباتک
 زاجعاب کنآ اب مقر نیکشم ‏Ee «هتشون ناخ تباهم

 -‎ with a proseیرمالا بحاص ناویدب یمسم ناویدر .8

preface, on fol. r29>. Beginning: شزارآ وت مان یا‎ 

Beginning of the diwân itself, on fol. ۰ 
sists of kasidas, beginning: m 

 ‎رگ هک یا ‎ ebهتخادنا ناهن یرهق یمنبش
 ‎مه تمحر ناراب یسب دوخ ‎ Leهتخادنا

of ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 139», begin- 
min gy: ۳ 

 ‎خلا ام شیپ طلغ رکف نيا دسر تهنکب یک

and rubâ'is, on fol. 171, the first of which begins with 

the initial hemistich of the preface: .ےلا رت مان یا‎ 

On fol. 166% a chronogram of this “diwân's composi- 
tion is found, viz. A, H. 1035=A.D. 1625, 1626. 

 ‎ slesفا تن :9

famous Arabic prayer, called Gls* 
verses, the first of which runs thus: 

 ‎میقتسلا طارصلا اندما ۳1

Beginning of the commentary, on fol. 173P: عجرم‎ 

 ‎تاوعد تا. ‎ collلا تمسو زا هک تایا

Some pages are left blank. 

It con- 

a Persian commentary on theرش, ‏ 
 ‎ in 100ءاعدلا, ١

Ff, 208, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; size, 93in. by 52 in. 
[OUSELEY ADD. 63.] 

1090 

Diwân-i-Tâlib (بلاط ناوید)‎ 
The Iyrical poems of Tâlib Amuli, who was king of 

poets under Jahangir, and died A.H. 1035 or 1036— 
A.D. 1625-1627 ; comp. Rieu il. p. 679; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 575; Ouseley, Biographical Notices, p. 176. 
This diwân contains : 

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. ıb. Beginning: 
 ‎ Lobار شنابز منادیمن دجنس یم هتکن

 ‎ضیف ایادنخ ‎ pp ellشنایب ۳

Rubâ'is, on fol. 2rob. Beginning : 

 ‎مرکب بر اب ‎ (tleیقیقعت
 ‎یقیدصت لگ مروصت غاب نیز

Copied A. BH. 1192=A. ظ‎ ۰ 

Ff. 236, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; small injuries here and 
there, especially on the last pages; the whole MS. very well 
mended; size, Sin. by 4} in. (OusELEY App. 143.) 

Xx2 

POETRY. 677 

1086 
The same. ۱ 
Another copy of Nân u Halwâ, without the short 

preface. Beginning here: 

é! میدقلا دهعلا‎ ve (read یهاسلا) یفاسلا اهبا‎ 

Dated the 22nd of Ramadan, in the forty-ninth year 
of Muhammad A‘Zamshah’s government in Ahmadabad, 
generally known as Gujarat. On the fly-leaf an account 
of Bahâ-aldin and his poems, written, as it seems, by 
Sir Gore Ouseley. 

Ff. 14P-249, 2 coll., each 11.17; the original leaves are put into 
a modern margin ; Nasta'lik; many lines entirely effaced ; bind- 
ing embellished with gold; size, 8}in. by 53 in. 

(Error 2558.) 

1087 
The same. 

This copy agrees with the preceding one as far as 
fol.rob, last line; the rest of the text is quite different. 
Beginning : 

 ‎ Lalیهاللا ‎ yeمیدقلا دهعلا

 ‎ Lalنع یهاسلا !‎ etمیوقلا

Copied by Muhammad Husain Zarrin-kalam (gold- 
pen). 

Ff. 1-12, 2 coll., each Il. 12; illuminated frontispiece ; all the 
lines surrounded by gold stripes, every page framed with gold 
arabesques; Nastalik; size, 8$in. by 5}in, (ELLıor 255۰. 

1088 
The same. fait 

Beginning: Ji Yi LI. 
Not dated. é © 

Ff. 177۳-188۳, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shi- 
kasta ; many places injured and effaced; size, 52 in. by 32 in. 

|ErLror 252.] 

1089 

Miscellaneous works in prose and verse by Mir 
Muhammad ‘Ali bin Nür-allâh. 

Works of different description by Mir Muhammad 
“Ali, the son of Nür-allâh alhusaini almar‘ashi alshtish- 
tari (the author of the ,نینمولا سلاجم‎ see above, No. 
367), containing : 

1. An incomplete Arabic-Persian dictionary, entitled, 

as it izini ies ربلاو‎ gi, comp. fol. 3°, 

1.9. Beginning, on fol, 1b: ناصاوغ هک‎ bis? سوماق‎ 

> İli تاغل‎ ey) Sym و انسج هار رد‎ yal .هداوناخ‎ 

The arrangement is this, that the first letter gives 
the bab, and the dast the faşl. It breaks off in the bab 

 ‎بونغشلا. ‎ with the wordش

 2. ‏:Glace WL, on fol. gob. Beginning هدمحا

 خلا ميجرلا ناطيشلا نم هب ذوعاو هرکشا وب
Dated in Ramadan, A.H. 1022—A.D. 1613, October, 

November; this copy appears to be the author’s auto- 
graph, and the date that of the composition itself. 

3. A short tract, on fol. rorb. Beginning: نم ای‎ 

 ‏ZI BE فشاکوم نم ای و قئاقلل مهلم وه
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 راقغ یادخ تسمیرک دنچ ره
 رادم تسد ‏ass) طرش نماد زا

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 579, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Shikasta; illuminated frontispieces‏ 
on ff. 1”, 98, and 236”; occasional verses and short notes on the 
margin ; size, 11 in. by 6} in. {Exx1or 97. 

1094 

A vast collection of Persian poems of different kinds, 
the value of which can scarcely be overrated. It con- 
tains extracts, and in many cases most copious extracts, 
from diwans of poets, some of which have hitherto been 
entirely unknown. The compiler must have had at his 
disposal a collection of poetical works, rarely paral- 
leled in the East, we should think, even at periods 
when literature was most flourishing. 

It is apparent that the compiler imitated the general 
form of diwans in the arrangement of the poems, viz. : 

I. Kasidas, on ff. 1-114, col. r. This part, perhaps 
the most valuable of the whole collection, contains poems 
by the following poets: 

Khakani, on ff. 1b, gb, 32, 708و‎ 768, 78a, 
1099, 

“Am'ak of Bukhara (see Butkhâna, No. 41), هد‎ 3% 
and ۰ 

Rüdagi, on ff. 32 and ۰ 
Auhad-aldin Anwari, on ff. 3, 18b, and 30», 
Minüihri, on ff. 7> and 140. 
Zahir (i.e. Zahir Faryabi), on ff. 112, 12, 35>, 452, 

and 58. 

Khwâjah Nutk-allah (LI ,قطن‎ perhaps identical 
with one of the two Nutkis, see Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 
Elliot 395, Nos. 2792 and 2793), on fol. 11, : 

Shah Tahir (i.e. Tâhir Dakhani, see Makhzan-algha- 
râ'ib, No. 1453), on ff. 15 and 420, 

Sabri, on ff. 17% and 562. 
Salman (of Sawa), on ff. rgb, 38%, 53>, 62b, and 668. 
Maulana Umidi, on ff. 20%, 46>, and 64>. 
Pür-i-Faridün, on fol. 214, 
Hasan Dihlawi, on fol. 21; another Hasan, on fol. 318, 
Talib Amuli, on ff. 264 and 292. 
Lisâni of Shiraz, on fol. 29. 
Ruknâi Kashani, on fol. 29>. 
Athir-aldin Akhsikati, on fol. 308, 
Kamal Işfahâni (i.e. Kamâl-aldin Isma‘il), on ff. 36, 

61>, and 71». 
Maulana ‘Ismati, on fol. 37». 
Khwajah Hashim, on fol. 409, 
Maulana Haji, on fol. 40. 
Manzari ,(یرظنم)‎ on fol. ۰ 
Mashrabi, on fol. 49>. 
“Unşuri (Abi- alkâsim al-Hasan al-Ahmad), on fol. 55% 

(a kasidah in praise of Amir Nusrat, the brother of 
Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna). 

Khwajah “Işmat-allâh of Bukhara, on fol. 57. 
Nizam of Astarâbâd, on fol. 63>. 
Sayyid Hasan Ghaznawi, on fol. ۰, 
Mas'üd bin Sa'd bin Salman, on fol. 72». 
Hâfiz-i-Halwâ'i, on fol. 752 
Bâkir, on ff. 78 and 11, 
Nizâmi, on fol. 852, 

95%, and 
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A shorter copy of the same diwan. 
This copy contains only a limited number of ghazals, 

in alphabetical order, on fol. rb, Beginning : 

aام دنلب قوش 95 يوس وچ ‏ 
 ام دنمس رب دوش هنایزات یوم ره

A series of rubâ'is on fol. 110%, beginning as in the 
preceding copy. 

A few ruba‘is, short kit‘as, and fards are also found 
among the ghazals, for instance, on ff. b, 6%, gb, 484, 
499, 512, 55%, 55%, 602, 614, 63°, 645, ete. etc. 

It seems defective at the end. 

Ff. 120, 2 coll., each ll. 15; careless and indistinct Nasta'lik ; 
size, 9} in. by 5} in. (WALKER 66.] 

1092 

Extracts from the same. 
This copy contains selected kasidas (not found at all 

in the preceding copies of Talib’s lyrical poems), to 
which are added some ghazals, kit'as, and rubâ'is with- 
out any order. Beginning of the initial kaşidah : 

YE gor 7هاگن ‏ 
 ‎سوک هالک هلعش تسدد 1

No date. 

Ff. 55, 2 coll., each ll. 15; careless Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by 
5 ۰ [WALKER 38.( 

1093 

Diwân-i-Shifâ'i (یتافش ناوید)‎ 
The poetical works of Hakim Sharaf-aldin Hasan (or 

Husain) Shifâ'i, who flourished, as the Atashkada in- 
forms us, at the court of Sultan ‘Abbas I, and died, 
according to the Safinah, Elliot 400, No. 596, and the 
Khulâşat-alkalâm, Elliot 183, No. 38, the 5th of Ra- 
madân, A.H. 1037 —A.D. 1628, May 9; comp. A. Spren- 
ger, Catal., pp. 150, 1. 37, and 570; Rieu ii. p. 822; 
and G. Fliigel i. p. 600, 

Contents : 
Two mathnawis ) ۲-66٥ and 672-97»). Beginning 

of the first (styled in Sprenger رادیدیب‎ 3439): 
 ‎میکح تسدب تسیهلا غیت - میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسب

and of the second (styled in Sprenger :(تقیقح نادکمن‎ 

 ‎یاس تحالم نخس دهشب یا

 یامتب ار زرط رازکمت هد

On fol. 599 the first line is repeated by mistake. 
Three leaves are missing after fol. 97. 
Ki vi BAY order, on fol. و‎ Beginning: 

۸9١٨ aad ول‎ on 1 ıgıb. Beginning: 

 تالایخ ‏tee ءطاشم - تالاقم عفاش وت تعن یا

Ghazals, alphabetically ین‎ on fol. 236b. Be- 
ginning :‏ 

 ۳ ‏iel وش اک ن زا رترب هدز

yl e‏ 
Rubâ'is, kasidas, ghazals, ete., confusedly mixed, on 

fol. 5138, Beginning: 
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“Ali, Nawwâb Mahâbatkhân, Abü Saji کون د‎ 
naukar of Nawwâb Khânkhânân, Sadr Muhammad, and 
“Urfi, on fol. 163P. 

VI. Mukatta'ât, on ff. 1649—177b, by ‘Urfi, on fol. 
164°; ‘Imadi Shahriyâri, on ff. 165 and 1672; Ibn 
Yamin, on ff. 165), 1679, 167», 1688, 169%, 169», 1702, 
and 1724; Tahmasp Kuli Wahmi, on fol. 1655; Farid 
Kâtib, on fol. 1664; Mir Tldhi of Hamadan, on ff. 1672 
and 171»; Lutf-allah of Nishâpür, on fol. 1662; Hakim 
Ruhani, ib.; Sharaf-aldin ‘Ali Yazdi, ib.; Sakhi of 
Kirman, on fol. 166; Maulana Muhammad ‘Assar of 
Tabriz, on ff. 166 and 1684; Ghairati of Shüshtar, 
on fol. 166; Bakir Khwajah Kashani, ib.; Mirzâ Malik 
Mashriki, on ff. 166, 174», 176, and 177>; Khwâjah 
Abi Barakah هکربا)‎ 51), on fol. 166P; Sairi of Jarfâd- 
kân, on fol. 1674; Jalâl-i-“Adud, ib.; Badi‘i وگدرذر‎ on ff. 
1674 and 1675; Maulana Agahi, on fol. 1674; Kiwâmi 
of Ganja, ib.; Mulla Muhibb ‘Ali of Tattah, ib.; Shab 
Kasim-i-Anwar, on fol. 167P; Anwari, on ff. 167> and 
174%; Salman of Sawa, on ff. 167b, 1708, and 1763; 
Asadi, on fol. 167; Talib Amuli, on fol. 1682; Maulana 
G2, (sic), ib.; Mir Adâ'i of Yazd, on ff. 1689, 1708, 
and 170; Surüri Kashi, on fol. 1682; Adib SAbir, on 
ff. 168> and 1711; Nasir bin Khusrau, with the takhal- 
lus Hujjat, on ff. 168b, r7rb, 1762, and 176; Zahir 
Fâryâbi, on fol. 168b; Kamal Khujandi, on fol. 1698 
Mahmüd Zangi (to Fâdili, with Fadili’s reply), ib. ; 
Nizâri of Kuhistân, on fol. 16gb; Kamal Ismail, ib. ; 
Kâtibi of Nishâpür, on fol. 170%; Jalal Ja‘far Farâ- 
hâni (_Sle,s1),ib.; Baba Fighâni, on ff. 1702 and 170; 
Hamd-allâh Mustaufi, on fol. 170; Athir-aldin Au- 
mâni, on ff 170> and 176>; Mir Muhibbi, on ff. 170? 
and 1714; Akdasi, on fol. 1714; Hakim Farrukhi, ib. ; 
Ashraf of Samarkand (probably identical with Ashrafi 
of Samarkand, see Butkhana, No. 7, and Khulâşat- 
alafkâr, Elliot 181, No. 72), on ff. 1719 and 176P (in 
the latter place he is more fully called Sayyid Mutân- 
aldin, recte Mu‘in-aldin Ashraf of Samarkand); Badr- 
1-036 (here called یشاش‎ 54), on fol. 17ıb; Mir Sanjar 
of Kashan, on ff. 171 and 1755; Hakim Katarân Raja’i, 
on fol. 1714»; Sanjar of Kirmân, on fol. 1722; Nazim, 
ib.; Kahi, ib.; Amir Dhü-alfakâr of Shirwân, on fol. 

174P; Jauhari, the goldsmith of Bukhara (GES pips 
ib.; Ibn Husâm, ib.; Rukn Şâ'in (çe Sİ و‎ 

Sharif of Tabriz, ib.; Murshid Yazdajirdi, on ff. 174b 
and 175; Maulana Shami Yaklü ,ولکی یماش)‎ 7 
a mistake for Sbâni Takli, see Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 
Elliot 395, No. 1193), ib.; Than&'i of Ghazna, on ff. 
1754 and 175»; Aka Shâpür of Taharân, on ff. 1759, 
175», and 1774; Nizâm of Astarâbâd, on fol. 1759; 
Muhtasham of Kâshân, ib.; Muhammad Safi of Mâzan- 
darân, on ff. 1758 and 1778; Hakim Abü-alhasan 
Rüdagi, on ff. 1752 and 1762; ‘Uthman Mukhtâri, on 
fol. 175; Kumri of Nishâpür, ib.; Wali Dashtbayâdi, 
ib.; Wahshi Bafiki, on fol. 175P (twice, the first time 
there seems to be written یهاب‎ instead of sb); 

Shaikh “Ali Taki, ib.; Muhammad Yüsuf of Jarfâd- 
kan, ib.; Rafi-aldin Lunbâni, on ff. 175P and 1794; 
Wuküi of Tabriz, on fol. 175P; Kaidi of Kirmân, on 
fol. 1764; Khwaja of Kirmân, ib.; Imami of Harât, ib.; 
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Saif-aldin of Isfarang, on ff. 86> and g6a, 
Majd-aldin Hamgar of Shiraz, on fol. 872. 
Rashid-aldin Watwat, on fol. 87. 
Adib Sabir, on fol. 88». 
Shams-aldin Tabsi (see Butkhâna, No. 97), on ff. 88> 

and 0 92۰ 
Sayyid Shihâbi Sultani, on fol. 88>, 
“Urfi, on ff. 89> and gga. 
Hakim Abü-alfaraj (i.e. Abü-alfaraj Rani), on ff. 95> 

and 1060, 
‘Imadi Ghaznawi, on fol. ۰ 
Hakim Azraki, on fol. 982. 
Hakim Katarân (see Butkhâna, No. 40), on fol. ۰ 
Mir Mu'izzi (died A.H. 542), on ff. 1049, 105, and 

Tog". 

idare, on fol. 104» (a kaşidah of fifty-four verses, 
beginning : 

 ۳ ها ترا دوب هک تشذک بش

glesیودز رطعم حور ‏ Uteراثن ‏ 

published in text and metrical German translation by 
H. Ethé, in ‘Sitzungsberichte der bayerischen Akade- 
mie,’ 1872, p. 275 sq.) 

Jamaâl-aldin “Abd-alrazzâk, on fol. 1074, 
Hakim Abü-al'ulâ of Ganja, on fol. 109°. 
Hakim Süzani of Samarkand, on fol. د هوا‎ (in reply 

to Mir Mu‘izzi). 

TI, Tarji'bands and tarkibbands, on ff.1142, col, 2, to 
129», by Bakir, on fol. 1144; Farid-aldin ‘Attar, on fol. 
1164; Hakim “Abd-alrâfi* Jabali, on fol. 1172; Nazim, 
on ff. 1182 and 1212 (one composed A.H. 1035, the 
other 1023, at Shiraz, in praise of Imâm Kulikhân) 
“Urfi, on ff. 1249 and 7 

111. A sâkinâma, etc., by ‘Urfi, on ff. 1308-120, 
IV. Ghazals, on ff. 132b—16ob, by ‘Urfi, on fol. 132 

(arranged alphabetically) 06 Zangi, on ff. 151», 
1524, and 152; Imam Harawi, on fol. 151; Sayyid 
Muhammad ‘Itabi, on fol. 1524; ‘Ubaid Zakani, ib. ; 
Mir Abü-alhasan Farahani, on fol. 152»; 'Imâdi Shah- 
riyâri, ib.; Kâtib of Sabzwâr, on fol. 1532; Nazim, ib.; 
Hafiz, on fol. 1552; Firishta, on fol. 156%; Hakim Abü- 
alfaraj, on fol. 159%; Asafi, ib.; Ahi, on fol. 1602; 
Hilâli, ib.; Gadâ'i, ib, 

V. Mukhammasât, other pieces, fards, ete., on ff. 160>— 
163, by Firdausi, on fol. 1614 (beginning : 

 تسین رای ‏fe اب نادواج ناهج

 تسین راوازس ندرپس لد ودب
the compiler gives five poems ascribed to Firdausi, part‏ 
of the last of which seems to have been copied by a‏ 

 ‏more recent hand; but very likely the name درف
on fol. 1614 was added at a later time, and from the‏ 
last verse of the second poem:‏ 

 دوب ‏?dole ناهج رد نیزا هب یظعاو هک
we have good reason to conclude that these poems are‏ 
to be attributed to some poet with the takhallus of‏ 
Ghazzali); Muhammad Taki Simsâr, on fol. 161>;‏ 
Muhyi, on fol. 1624; Hakim Aba ‘Ali, on fol. 162);‏ 
Nawwâb Khânkhânân Mirzâ Khan, on fol. 163>; Ja-‏ 
hângir, Nawwab Asafjahi, Amir-alumarâ, Muhammad‏ 

4 



684 

comp. Rieu ii. p. 509. Another date of his death is 
A.H. 1044—A.D. 1634, 1635; see A. Sprenger, Catal., 
Pp. 330. 

Contents : 5 
An introduction in prose, on fol. ıb. Beginning: 

=> = w 

 هک هدز رد رس سدق نذعم زا یرموت نک هللآ دک

 21 تاس
Ghazals, intermixed with a few rubâ'is, in alpha- 

betical order, and concluded by a longer series of rubâ'is. 
Beginning, on fol. gb: 

 ‏Jİ ام ناوید بطخ بیز وت مان دوش رگ
At the end there are a few mathnawi-baits, and 6 

guite rhymeless verses. 
One long tarji‘band, on fol. 140%. Beginning: 

The copy breaks off at the end of this poem and seems 
to be incomplete. Other works of Amân-allâh Amani 
are the ,شناد رصنع راهچ‎ an Arabic and Persian dic- 

tionary; the درواداب‎ 25, on Indian agriculture; the 

 ‎ and a generalاشنا ز ‎ a metrical treatise; anجالعلا ماد
history; comp. Rieu, loc. cit. and ii. pp. 489, 794, 
and 8 

Ff. 146, 2 coll., each لب‎ 10-12; Nasta'lik; a little worm-eaten ; 
size, 7Zin, by 5} in. (OuseLEy AbD. 29.] 

1096 

Diwân-i-Asir (ريسا ناوید)‎ 
The diwân of Mirzâ Jalâl Asir bin Mirzâ Mu'min, د‎ 

native of Isfahan, who was the pupil of Maulânâ Faşihi 
of Harât and in high favour with Shah ‘Abbas I. He 
died A.H. 1049 =A. D. 1639, 1640; see Rieu ii. p. 681; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 149 and 342. Another date 
of his death, A. m. 1040, is obviously wrong. 

This copy contains : : 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb. Beginning (as in Rieu) : 

 ‎اناد لد تلاک سن هناد یا

Mathnawis (on ff. 58b—690), two kit'as (on ff. 679 
and 67»), and a rubâ'i (on fol. 67). Beginning: 

 ‎شوه بابرا فص رد یبش دود

 ‎هزور ملد شوک ‎ GLAS"شورس
Ghazals, on fol. 69>, arranged alphabetically and in- 

termixed with a great number of rubâ'is. Beginning 
the same as in Rieu and Sprenger: ee 

 ‎یا ‎ yAاهنیس وت لایخ راهب زا 2

Mukhammasât (on ff. 3692-370) and rubâ'is (on ff. 
370°-3792). Beginning : : 

 ‎خلأ ار یناریح ۀرهچ ناتب دندنسپرگ
Not dated; eleventh century of the Hijrah. On the 

fly-leaf an account of this poet is written by Sir Gore 
Ouseley, on the basis of the following authorities : > 

 ‎نا ,‎ ssارعسلا ‎ closستافنلا: وزرا یلع نیدلا
 .‎ oleفطل ‎ cheدازآ ;‎ : YAKASİیدول
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Nizâm-aldin Hâmi ,(یماح)‎ ib.; “Abd-alwâsi' Jabali, ib.; 
Naziri of Nishâpür, on fol. 176b ; Majd-aldin Bailakâni, 
ib.; Amir Mu‘izzi Sanjari, ib.; Ruknâi Masih, ib.; 
Radi-aldin of Nishâpür, ib.; “Attâr, ib.; Umidi of Ta- 
harân, on fol. 1772; Shaikh Ahadi of Marâgha, ib.; 
Khwajah Hasan (read Husain) Thanâ'i, ib.; Kadi Nir 
of Isfahan, ib.; Hakim Ghadâ'iri, ib.; Muhammad 
Hamgar of Fars (i.e. Majd-aldin Hamgar or Ibn Ham- 
gar, according to other authorities; see Butkhana, 
No. 26, and Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, No. 674), 
ib.; Abi Turâbbeg Kashani, on fol. 177P; Mir Abü- 
albakâ of Tafrish, ib.; “Ubaid Zâkâni, ib. 

۷11. Poetical tales (SUSE); etc., on ff. 1776-1828, 

by Shaikh Auhad-aldin and Bahâ-aldin ‘Amili, on fol. 
177»; Nizami (the story of Sultân Sanjar, on fol. 1809; 

the story of the huntsman and the fox, sto تب‎ 
sly, ,اب‎ on fol. 1812; and the story of the fruit-seller, 

 .(‎ Cates, on fol. 1829شورف هويم

VIII. Kit‘as, fards, tales in prose, on ff. 182°-185), 
by Bakir, on fol. 182°; Ma'âni (so probably correct 
instead of , sles, as written here; see Makhzan-algha- 
râ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 2406), on fol. 1834; Shah “Ali 

Kalandar Tüniyâni ,(ىناينوت)‎ ib.; five tales in prose, on 
ff. 1831-5۰ 

IX. Rubia‘is, on ff.186°-205), by Shah ‘Ali Kalandar, 
on ff. 1862-198 (arranged alphabetically) ; ‘Urfi, on 
ff. 198°—203% (likewise arranged alphabetically); ‘Ali 
whys (read ثایغر‎ Ghiyâth) Kahi, on fol. 2039; 
Mirza Manühar, Khânkhânân, Khwâjah Lutf-allah, and 
several anonymous writers. Imperfect at the end. 

Who the compiler was and when he made this collec- 
tion, we cannot make out. From a very badly written 
note on fol. 1629, it is evident that the copyist was one 
Muhammad Salih, and that he wrote this the 19th of 
Rajab, A.H. 1042=A.D. 1633, January 30. It is pos- 
sible for the copyist and compiler to be the same person, 
identical either with the! author of the ‘Amal-i-Salih 
and the Bahar-i-Sukhan (composed respectively ۰ 
1070 and 1074), or rather with Mir Muhammad Salih 
Kashfi, who wrote the Majmü'a-i-Râz in A. H. 1030, the 
I'jaz-i-Mustafawi or history of Muhammad and the 
early Khalifs, and the Manakib-i-Murtazawi, and died 
A.H. 1061=A.D. 1651; see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 456, 
and Rieu i. p. 154. The name of the place where this 
collection was written occurs in the same note, but we 
have not succeeded in deciphering it. It seems to be 
an Indian MS. The order of the leaves is disturbed by 
the binder in this way: ff. 1-49 are followed by ff. 66— 
123; then ff. 50-65 and ff. 124-205. 

Ff. 205; Nasta'lik (ff. 189-198 written in Shikasta); size, 
 [.‎ in. by 5} in. (OusELEy 198وچ

1095 

Diwân-i-Amâni (یناما ناوید)‎ 
The lyrical poems of Amân-allâh Husaini, with the 

takhalluş Amâni, better known under the title of Khân- 
zamân, Mahâbatkhân's son, who was a panegyrist of the 
emperor Shâhjahân (see fol. 3b, 1. 5, and Safinah, Elliot 
400, No. 707), and died a, H, 1046—A.D, 1636, 1637; 
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A letter to Âshnâ (see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 339), 
on fol. 26:۲ Beginning: افو لما‎ sal تا‎ 3 m RSD 

 ‎ 2لا نا تا
Kasidas, on ff. 1628-1728, Beginning: 

 یاوسر حول رس ار هنیس باتک مراد یلد
 یادیش ناتسراکن یناریح ناتسراهب

Not dated; twelfth century of the Hijrah.‏ 

Ff. 89-172, 2 coll., each ll. 19; Shikasta on paper of different 
colours; size, 93 in. by 5 in. [OUSELEY 225.] 

1100 
The same. 
This copy of selections from Asir's poems, styled 

 : ‎ contains kasidas, beginningریسا لالج رم دناصق,
S| as silo wl; and at the end some kit'as (on ff. 

236b-238b), tarkibbands (on ff. 238b—24ob), and math- 
nawis, the first four agreeing with Elliot 44, fol. 58? sg. 

Beginning of the first mathnawi : 

 ‎بابرا فص رد یبش دوب 7

comp. Elliot 44, fol. 58>, and Ouseley 225, fol. 1452. 
Copied A.H. 1097=A. D. 1685, 5686. 

Ff. 186-251, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, و‎ in. by 43in. 
(ELLtor 258.] 

1101 

Laila and Majnin .نونچم هل)‎ 

A mathnawi, Laila and Majuün, by Hindüâ, who lived 
in Shahjahan’s reign. In the introduction he praises 
Babar, Humâyün, Jahangir, Shâhjahân and his three 
sons, the princes Dara Shuküh, Shuja‘, and Aurangzib. 
On fol. 1124 he enumerates all the former poets, who 
have composed mathnawis on the same subject, Nizami, 
Amir Khusrau, Jami (whom he ealls the second Nizâmi), 
Hatifi, and Maktabi. Before this poem he seems to 
have written another, entitled ‘ Khusrau and Shirin,’ 
according to fol. 112و‎ 1. 15: 

1 Ee 

Ge زو زا قرو منادرگب‎ 
 ‎قفاوم نیریش و ورسخ اب منک

Beginning : 

 ‎یاشکب بیغ زا یرد نم یورب

A diwân of the same poet is preserved in the India 
Office Library, No. 1172. 

Copied A.H. 1055=A. D. 1645, 1646. 

Ff. 104°-207, 2 coll., each ll. 15, except fol. ۲12۳و‎ which con- 
tains ll. 26; careful Nasta‘lik; the first seventeen pages, written 
by another hand, seem to have been supplied later ; size, gz in. 
by 6} in. |ELLror 259. 

Kudsi (Nos. 1102-1111). 

1102 

Kulliyyât-i-Kudsi .یسدق تاک)‎ 
An incomplete copy of the poetical works of Hâji 

POETRY. 685 

Jalal Asir's Kulliyyât were published in Lucknow, 
1880. 

Ff. 379, 2 coll., each surrounded by small gold stripes, ll. 15; 
illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1? and Og”; Nasta‘lik’; size, 83 in. 
by 5 in. [Exiior 44.[ 

1097 
The same. 
This copy contains : 
Kasidas, on fol. 2». Beginning: 

 وا ناهنپ ندید ‏Gp ماد
= 

 وا ناگزم ‏v4 یگناوید رشعم

The initial kasidah of Elliot 44 is found here on fol. 4, 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 58, inter- 

mixed with rubâ'is, fards, and one mukhammas (on fol. 
1459). Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 

At the end (on ff. 413-433») short mathnawis and 
mathnawi-baits, together with a series of rubâ'is (on 
ff. 419, last line, to 428», 1. 4). No date. 

Ff. 433, 2 coll., each ll, 13; clear Nasta‘lik; worm-eaten 
throughout; size, 82in. by 54 in. (BopL. 764.) 

1098 

A smaller copy of the same diwân. 
Contents : 
Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, on fol. 1>, begin- 

ning as in the preceding copies. 
A few rubâ'is are appended, on fol. 2791. Beginning: 

 نشور ددرک هلاس ود یمز سلج
 نشور ددرگ ‏dhe زا برط مشچ

agreeing with Elliot 44, fol. 377%, 1. ۰‏ 

Copied by “Âli ( gis) the 17th of Ramadan, a. n. 
IIOI=A.D. 1690, June 24. 
On the fiy-leaf (fol. 281) six rubâ'is (not of Asir's) 

are added. The name of the poet of the first five is 
illegible; the sixth is superseribed ,ین‎ 

Ff, 281, 2 coll., each ll. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 43 in. 
(OUSELEY 21. 

1099 

Selections from Asir’s poems. 
As there does not appear in this copy any principle 

of arrangement nor any heading, we make according to 
the form of the poems the following division : 

Kasidas, on fol. 89>. Beginning : 

2 Glo (read Jo) ار تلايخ‎ e sls یا‎ 

Tarji'bands, on fol. 1439. Beginning: 

 ‎نمچ راگدای وتیاپ شقن - نمچ راهبون وت هداس كاخ
Mathnawis, on fol. 1452. Beginning : 

 2( شوه بابرا فص رد یبش دوب

sic), on fol. 159P. Beginning:ضغل ‏) Riddles‏ 

 ديد هک هديدکیب مان كاي هس هشیپ فلتخم

 راذگ راک دوخ ملاع رد هدمآ یکی ره
Tarji'bands, on fol. 160%, Beginning :‏ 

 ]لب و تسا لک هناجیپ
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some ghazals on the margin in a very bad Shikasta. 
Not dated; eleventh century of the Hijrah. 

Ff, 62, 2 coll., each 1.17; Nasta'lik ; size, gin. by 5} in. 
(OusELEy 31.) 

1104 

The first portion of another copy of Kudsi's math- 

nawi on Kashmir ریذپلد)‎ Sİ .فیرعت رد‎ 
The beginning of Kudsi's mathnawi in praise of 

Kashmir, with the initial bait: 

li ناهاشداب‎ sb مانب‎ 

Not dated; eleventh century of the Hijrah. The last 
page written by a more modern hand in Shikasta, 

Ff. 21-41, 2 coll., each ll. 16; Nasta'‘lik ; size, 83 in. by 5 in. 
L(OUSELEY 44.[ 

1105 

The second portion of the same mathnawi. 
The continuation of the same poem. Beginning: 

 زورفا لد خب ندا لا لت
 زورون ‏e ضیف مف تسار شماش

Incomplete at the end.‏ 
The first portion in the preceding copy corresponds‏ 

to No. 929 in the India Office Library, fol. 190) sg. ;‏ 
the second portion in this copy to the same, fol. 2024 
sq., margin. Not dated. 

Ff. 26-32, 2 coll., each 11.16; Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 5 in. 
[OUSELEY 70. 

1106 

Another copy of Kudsi’s Zafarnâma تمانرفظ)‎ 

 ‎یناهچهاش)
This copy of Kudsi's mathnawi on the exploits of 

Shâhjahân begins (as in Rieu) : 

 ‎ناهش زا داد هک یئادخ مانب

 ‎ناهج هاشب یهاشداپ ناهج
There is a lacuna on fol. 142; towards the end the 

original of this copy seems to have been illegible or 
destroyed, as blanks are left in several places. Not 
dated ; eleventh century. 

Ff. 139-236, 2 coll., each 11.17; Nastalik; size, gin. by 5 in. 
L(OUSELEY 70. 

1107 
Various poems by Kudsi. 
1. Ff. 1-54, a mathnawi, ,یناوتانو فعض رد‎ on human 

frailty, by Kudsi (comp. India Office Library, No. 929, 
fol. 2074). Beginning: 

 یناکدنز منامکر د دراد ‏Se = یناوتان نیز ناغف ناناملسم

It ends in praise of Shâhjahân :‏ 

 ملاع عیرأت زا هک دک

 وو تر تلل 2 اب ات یاشداب دناس
 ‏ULA نامو ‏ES یرز

 تسین نایح هاش هل یو رب

 دناشفا رموگ نوچ ما هماخ نادز
 2 دنار ‏yoy رب ‏az نیدلا باهش
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Muhammad Jân Kudsi of Mashhad, who went to India 
in the fifth year of Shâhjahân's reign, A.H. 1041, 1042= 
A.D. 1631, 1632, and was appointed king of poets at 
his court. He died, according to the most trustworthy 
authorities, A.H. 1056=A.D. 1646; see Rieu ii. p. 684 
sq.; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 128 and 536; Khulasat- 
alkalâm, Elliot 184, No. 57; Khazâna-i-âmirah, Ouse- 

ley Add. 6, No. 96. The Khulasat-alafkar, Elliot 181, 

No. 214, fixes his death in A.H. 1055, and the Mirat- 
alkhayal, Ouseley Add. 2, No. 69, after A.H. 1069. 

Contents : 
A. Centre-columns : 
1. A preface in prose, written by Kudsi’s country- 

man, Mulla Tughra, who also went to India under 

Shâhjahân. Beginning, on fol. 1b: تک یندرفآ نس‎ 

 ‎نیوکت رادم تمکح یاضتقا مکعب. 2
2. A mathnawi in praise of Kashmir (entitled, accord- 

ing to other copies, ریذپلد ریمشک‎ hays >>); on fol. 8°. 
Beginning : 

 ‎ناهالک بحاص هد ۍزارفا رس - ناهاشداپ هاشداپ مانب
It was completed A. H. 1044—A.D. 1634, 1635, accord- 
ing to fol. ,همت‎ 1 5. Dated the r4th of Dhü-alhijjah, 
A.H. 1114 (on fol. 459)—A.D. 1703, May ۰ 

3. Another mathnawi, on fol. 45>. Beginning: 

 ‎دنه یاصقابریمشکز تفر - دنه یاشامت رهب یلد‌هدنز

4. Ghazals and tarkibbands, without any order, on 
fol. 54. Beginning: 

 تسراهب مایا هک داش یوش هچ لد یا

> nr هر‎ 
This part breaks off on fol. 72. 

5. A third mathnawi, entitled ,یناهچهاش ةمانرفظ‎ 
celebrating Shahjahan’s exploits and dedicated to him 
(the title is ascertained by comparison with the copy 
in the India Office Library, No. 929, fol. 5%); comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 685. Beginning, on fol. 73): 

Ins?دوشک مناب 1 یادخ ‏ 

 دوجو شدوجو رد ‏pas دش

B. Margin-column : 
6. Kaşidas, arranged alphabetically, but breaking off 

with the rhyme-letter & on fol. 2b. Beginning: 

 اپ رد ما هدید شیوخ رس هدنز عمش وچ

Ff. 277, 2 centre-columns, each ll. 13-14, and a third column‏ 
small Nastalik; small illu-98-2, اا. 28-30; ‏ on the margin of ff.‏ 

minated frontispiece on fol. 8۳ ; the first two pages nicely adorned‏ 
in gold and other colours; size, 7 in. by 4 in.‏ 

App. 113.]0084127 ‏ | 

1103 

Ghazaliyyat-i-Kudsi (یسدق تایل زغ)‎ 

Ghazals, by Kudsi, in alphabetical order. Beginning: 

 ‎ربصيب نم مدرک هد دوز ‎ gbار شیوخ
 ‎ار شیوخ غارچ سلفم دشکیم بش لوا

In several places a more modern hand has added 
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The name of the poet occurs on fol. ıb, last line; on 
fol. 2b, 1. 5, ete. On the first page was originally a 
title, which is now rubbed out; we believe, however, 
we can distinguish the name Kudsi. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 1-20, 2 coll., each 1.17; Nasta‘lik; size, و‎ in. by 51 in. 
|OUsELEY 44.] 

1111 
The same. 
Another collection of tarkibbands and tarji'bands, by 

the same Kudsi; several of them he seems to have com- 
posed when he left his home, Mashhad, for Hindüstân. 
Compare the following headings : 

eeرمالا بسح قارع بناج! ندش هناور تقو دنب ‏ 

del, on fol. 177>; andهاش ‏ 

on fol. 182.ناتسودنه تمیزع تقو عادو تیکت ‏ 

To prove that Kudsi is the author, we quote the band 
of the second tarkib, on fol. 178”: 

 دور یم دهشمز یسدق ارچ نوخ رپ لد اب
Other headings are :‏ 

on fol. 187۳ :(1) بحاص یمان ماما ترضح حدم بیکرتب ‏ 
on fol.۳1 هاش ناهج هاش رمال بسح هیژرم ب بیکرتر ‏ 

Beginning :‏ 

a yee garages: GHP aloe‏ 

Eeو ‏ Tarji bands (a Ri on fol. ig‏ 

Not dated. 
All the poems of Kudsi in Ouseley 31, 44, 70, and 

158 seem to be written by the same hand, and very 
much at the same time ; paper and size identical. They 
are probably the scattered pieces of a complete diwan 
of his works, copied in the eleventh century of the 
Hijrah. 

Ff. 177-201, 2 coll., each Il. 17; Nasta'lik and Shikasta, at the 
beginning very careless ; size, gin. by 5 in. [OUSELEY 158.| 

191۳. 

1112 

 ‏Khar-i-dalal (لالد رخ)
Parts of a mathnawi, entitled لالد‎ (the ass of 

coquetry), by Mirzâ Muhammad Kuli Salim of Taharân, 
who went to India under Shâhjahân and dieda.H. 1057 
—A.D. 1647, 1648; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 123 
and 556; Safinah, Elliot 400, No. 731; Khulâşat-alka- 
lâm, Elliot 183, No. 36; Khulâşat-alafkâr, Elliot 181, 
No. 136; Rieu ii. pp. 7384 and 796», iii. p. 1032. 

The first portion is entitled : داح دوج زا لقن‎ 

(read lb) (a tale of Hâtim Ta’i’s liberality), and begins 

on fol. 19% thus: 

Gy,ةناسفا ‏ dalمرک ‏ - Gbملت ینعی هتخ ‏ 
The second portion is styled: رخ یف‎ (deserip- 

tion of the ass), and poems on fol. 23» 

 ‏?Db هر ¢ یبز ار یلد هداس

 رورض اعجسم وچحه يرخ
 ‏٢
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2 1 oe ee kasidas, by the same. Beginning: 

 ار مجنا دقن هک یريرس رهپس یهز
 مهرد نامسآ هدروآ وت مان قوشز

Ff. 79-239, several mathnawis, by the same, the3. ‏ 
first on fol. 74, beginning :‏ 

 ‏I تشرس تقیقح ‏UT هدنراگن
the second on fol. 9%, beginning :‏ 

 2 ديعو هدعو ‏US هدنشارت

the third on fol. 139, beginning :‏ 

 ‏?Ee اچ لا بش
the fourth on fol. 21b, beginning :‏ 

 ‏a دنه یاشامت رهب یلد هدنز

Comp. Ouseley Add. 113, fol. 45%; India Office Library,‏ 
No. 929, fol. 208> margin sq. Not dated; eleventh‏ 
century. Writing and paper identical with No. 1104 
above. 

Ff. 1-23, 2 coll., each 11, 16; Nasta‘lik; size, 8 in. by 52 in. 
(OUSELEY 70.] 

1108 
Kasidas by Kudsi. 
Panegyrics on different princes, in the form of kasi- 

das, by Kudsi. 
Beginning of the initial poem the same as in Ouseley 

Add. 113, fol. 2» margin: 

Beginning of the second kasidah, on fol. 64°: 

 ‎ام هدید رد وت یور یر هولج دنكن

 ‎ ekeادیب 177 هت 71 رد هنیئآ

Not dated, 

Ff. 60-137, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik, in some parts Shi- 
kasta; size, gin. by 5} in. (OusELEY 70. 

1109 
The same. 
Panegyrics, mostly of Shâhjahân, in the form of 

kasidas, by Kudsi. His name does not occur anywhere, 
but his authorship is proved by the last hemistich of a 
kasidah, on fol. 45>: 

 راصتخا درک

Duma 

wwناهج هاش حبس ‏ 

 ‏Bl تسایند ئچارس رد اردک لاب غارف
Not dated ;‏ 

Ff. 34-59, 2 coll., each ll. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 54 in. 
[OusELEy 70.] 

eleventh century. 

1110 

Tarkibbands, by Kudsi. 

A collection of tarkibbands (see Garcin de Tassy, 
Histoire de la Littérature Hindouie et Hindoustanie, ii. 
pref., p. xxiii), by Kudsi. 

Beginning : 

 لعمنآ دراد زورما وتش در كاخ

 لغب رد ‏alo كاخ ارام دادعتسا وزج
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Beginning : 

 یئادخدک ار تیراع یارس - ‏Eb هزیکاپ زا یزور مدینش
Not ۰‏ 

Ff. 14-15, 2 coll., eachll.15; Nasta'lik; size, 52 in. by 21, 
[Exuior 252. 

Kalim (Nos. 1116-1121). 

1116 
 ‏Diwân-i-Kalim (میلک ناويد).

The diwan of Shahjahan’s court-poet and panegyrist, 
Mirza Aba Talib Kalim of Hamadân, who died, ac- 
cording to the oldest and best authorities, the Padishah- 
nama and the Mirât-alkhayâl (Ouseley Add. 2, No. 71), 
A.H. 1062=A.D. 1652; see Rieu ii. p. 686 sq. Most 
of the modern tadhkiras, for instance, the Khazana-i- 
‘amirah (Ouseley Add. 6, No. ror) and the Khulasat- 
alafkâr (Elliot 181, No. 223), fix his death in A.H, 1061 
=A.D. 1651; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 453. 

Contents: 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb. Beginning: 

Tarji'bands, on fol. 54. Beginning : 

 ؛تسا هدروا اون و کرم ةيام ارنالبلب

Kit'as and ta'rikhât, on fol. 63>. Beginning: 

 ‏alte جات دوب تتخت ‏wb اهاشداپ

Mathnawiyyat, یهاشداپ‎ ul, تاک‎ on fol. 85»; 

 ‎ز ربکآ فیرعت رد ‎ on fol. 86۳ةناخ‌تلود باک |‎ Sدابآ

 ‎کنج فیرعت رد ‎ oll, on fol. 87>; jusارا ناهج غابو

 ‎فیرعت رد, ?‎ on fol. 94>; 5 asهدازهش, ‎ ylبیز

on fol. و: دص دلچ‎ ttle رد ندرک شقن‎ thule 
 ‎ on fol. 1024; all the remaining headings areیراکف,

missing. Beginning: 

 هتساخ ون ورس ناهچ ‏gle - هتسارا رصق نيشنلد یهز

Ghazals, alphabetically arranged, on fol. 144P. Be- 
ginning :‏ 

 خلا ار, ‏;eh دهز تبتاع یتسمد مدرک لات

The right order of ff. 167-176 is: 167, 170-175, 
168, 169, 176. 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 366%. Beginning of the first: 

 ملا تسیهتب شلعف و لوق درم هک دنچ ره
On fol. 375» the rubâ'is break off. 

Ff. 375, 2 coll., each ll. 13-17; Nasta'lik, written by different 
hands ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1” and 144“; the original 
leaves are put into another margin; occasionally small additions ; 
blanks on ff. 102 and 3662; incomplete at the end; size, gin. 
by 54 in. [Exxior 83.] 

1117 
The same. 
Contents; 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on 101, ۰ 

ning the same as in the preceding copy. 
Begin- 
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comp. Khulasat-alafkar, loc. cit., where the same de- 

scription of the ass begins with the fifth bait of this 

copy; and India Office Library, No. 371, ff. 233P sq. ; 

sufficient proof that both portions belong to the same 

 ‎لالد رخ.

Added to these two portions is, on 101. 279, another 

short mathnawi of twenty baits, styled : زایتما یراکدای‎ 

 -‎ i> (the remembrance of the defunct Imtiyâzموحرم

khan), by an anonymous author (probably the same 

Salim). 
Not dated. 

Ff. 19-27, 2 coll., each ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated 

frontispieces on ff. 19, 23", and 279; size, 52 in. by 3} in. 
 (‎ 252صسم "SS ١ ‎وو 0

1113 

Kadâ u Kadr (ردق و اضق)‎ 
Another mathnawi by the same Salim, entitled اضق‎ 

 ‎ (on predestination) ; comp. Rieu ii. p. 796”, andردقو

J. Aumer, p. 4. Rieu’s and Aumer's copies, as well as 
ours, seem to be only a short abridgment of the original 
poem, which fills, according to A. Sprenger, Catal., 
P. 556, 134 pages. 

Beginning : 

 ‏er هدانوخ زا گور مدح
 یشوپ ‏Se نت هراپ زا لک وچ

D. 1685, 1686.1097 ےش ‏ Copied A.H.‏ 

Ff. 295-302”, 2 coll., each ll, 15; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 
42 in. (ELLıor 258.] 

1114 

Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. On 

fol. 161» there is a fragment of another mathnawi (by 
the same Salim, as No. 371 in the India Office Library, 
fol. 285, proves), consisting of seven baits, and begin- 
ning : 2 

Bl sek میاب ریز رد دوب‎ 
Not dated. 

Ff. 154-161, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated 
frontispiece; some lines on the last page destroyed ; size, 52 in. 
by 32 in. (ErLror 252.) 

1115 

Another mathnawi on predestination with the same 

title: ردق و‎ Les, by Rukna (انکر)ر‎ no doubt identical 
with Rukn-aldin Masih of Kâshân, commonly called 
Hakim Ruknâ; comp. Rieu ii. pp. 603 and 688; 
Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, No. 589, and the poetical 
anthology, Ouseley 198 (see No. 1094 above), fol. 176». 
According to Beale, Oriental Biographical Dictionary 
(Calcutta, 1881), pp. 1739 and 2262, Rukn-aldin or 
Ruknâ died A. H. 1056 or 1066 = A.D. 1646 or 1656. 
The same year 1066 is given as date of his death by 
Tâhir Naşrâbâdi and the Khazâna-i-âmirah (Ouseley 
Add. 6, No. 112), whereas the Mirât-al'âlam gives A. H. 
1057. lt is quite different from Salim’s poem, agrees 
with that only in the first two words of the initial bait, 
and contains not more than 41 verses. 



693 POETRY. 694 

Under it is written: .دش هدید‎ 

Ff. 148, 2 coll., each Il. 19; Shikasta, without any ornament; 
size, 93 in. by 5 in. (OusELEY 181.] 

1120 

A fragment of the same diwan. 
Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb. Beginning : 

 ‎سکره قوش 1
Kit‘as, on fol. 264 margin. Beginning: 

 ‏,cap داد هک یپسا اناگیادخ

 مين ور هر هتفرن ‏ja یناوتانز
Mathnawis, also intermixed with kit‘as, on fol. 32 

margin. Beginning of the first mathnawi : 

 ‎ناسا تلود داينب شرع یهز
 ‎ناتو نمر روح

agreeing with Walker 72, fol. 299%. All the headings 
are omitted. 

This fragment breaks off on fol. 56> margin. 
No date. On the fly-leaf an entry from A.H. 1150= 

 ‏A.D. 1737, 1738: lp یرچه ۰ ‏e رد دلج نیا

dö.هدش هتف ‏ “aya‏ 

Ff. 1-56, 2 coll., each ll. 14, and a third on the margin, Il. 26; 
Nasta'lik ; size, 92 in. by 5 in. [FRASER 86,] 

1121 

A short selection of ghazals from the same. 
Ghazals, by Kalim. Beginning: 

 ار ریمعت ما هناخ یبارخ زا دباتن رب
 ‏The rhyme-letters are ار بر ‏and ت.

Ff, 1-18, margin; Nasta'lik. |) 0088787 250. | 

1122 

Natijat-altab' عبطلا)‎ ist), 

Natijat-altab', the story of Shah Bahram, a romance 
in verse by Fadil (see this takhallus on ff. 3, 1. 5, and 
95%, 1. 3), composed A.H. 1066=A. D. 1655, 1656 (this 
date appears on fol. gıb, 1. 3, the title on fol. 914, last 
line), According to a notice on fol. 12 the full name of 
the poet is: Maulana Hafiz Muhammad Fadil Sürati. 
Rieu iii. p. 1035 mentions a Muhammad Fadil bin 
Sayyid Ahmad al-Akbarâbâdi, the author of a poetical 
history of the Khalifs, ete. as flourishing about the 
same time. ّ 

 تب راک ا همه تسد - هتسب ‏UG ات وت تسد یا
2 

No date. On fol. 12 a seal from A. 1, 1 ۲48-۸, ۰ 

1735, 1736. 
Ff. 95, 2 coll., each ll. 11; Shikasta; size, 6ğin. by 43 in. 

[FRASER 83.] 

Shah.’ This seems to have been the mark of the Imperial 
Library, with the name of the librarian upon it. The dw هدبد‎ 
we suppose to be a note, given to the book at a revision of the 
library. 

Yy2 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 187b. Beginning: 

SE دنچ ره‎ 

Kasidas, on fol. 194>. Beginning: 

di سکرم قوش‎ 
Kit‘as (for the greatest part ta'rikhât) and mathnawis, 

mixed together, on fol. 248b. The first kit'ah begins: 

J خرچ هک نارقبحاص یناث ناهچهاش‎ 
The first mathnawi (headed: یهاشداپ ناغتلود بانک‎ و‎ : 

 :‎ see the preceding copy, fol. 85) opens thusهتفگر

 ‎هتسارا رصق نیشنلد یهز <

Three kaşidas, on fol. 308»; the first is headed: رد‎ 

 :‎ and beginsتاس کلم هدارماشب شتآ بیسآ ندیسرر

JI راهب زا هب ارناهج‎ şe ke یا‎ 
the second is headed: ریمشک ناتسهز فیرعت رد ز‎ the 

third: ورسخ ریما راربالا‎ ps? هديصق‎ aici 

A tarji'band (sâkinâma), on fol. ۰ Beginning : 

 تسرانکو سوب دص هدزم ‏Sper نیا

No date. According to a Persian notice on the last‏ 
 ‏.page,this copy was bought A.H 1177 2 ۵, ظ. 17 63, 4۰

Ff. 317, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 53 in. 
(WALKER 72.] 

1118 
A portion of the same diwân. 
This copy contains only ghazals, quite agreeing in 

beginning and order with the preceding copies, and a 
few rubâ'is, on ff. 186>—195°, the first of which is the 
same as in the other MSS. : 

No date. It was presented to Nürbeg the rıth of 
Shawwal, A.H. 1132—A.D. 1720, August 16. 

Ff. 195, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; slightly worm-eaten ; 
size, gin. by 52 in. (WALKER 54.] 

1119 
The same. 
This portion of Kalim’s diwân contains, like the pre- 

ceding copy, only ghazals in alphabetical order and 
rubâ'is (on ff. 1441-1483). Beginning of both the same 
as in the preceding copies. 

The ruba‘is are written by a more modern hand on 
white paper, whilst that of the ghazals is brown. 

The MS. is not dated; it seems to have been copied 
in the last century. 

It belonged to the library of the emperor Ahmad- 
shah, as the first page bears the following seal (with 
the date A. H. 1164=A.D. 1751): 

 ۴ ‏ple هاش دمحا

 یزاغ هاشداپ 535

 رداهب ناخلوسیع*

1 We propose this explanation of the inscription: ‘ İsawikhân 
Bahadur, the devoted servant (یودق)‎ of His Majesty Ahmad 
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Dated the 28th of Safar, A.H. 1117 (forty-ninth year 
of ‘Alamgir’s reign)=A.D. 1705, June 21. 

Ff. 103, 2 coll., each 11.15: careless Nasta‘lik ; fol. 98 supplied 
later by a more modern hand; size, 9} in. by 5} in. 

[WALKER 86.] 

1126 

Another copy of the same. 
This copy is dated the 29th of Safar, A.H. 1208— 

A.D. 1793, October 6. 

Ff. 1>-1038, 2 coll., each ll. 15; careless Nasta'lik; size, gZin. 
by 6} in. (ELLlor 259.) 

1127 

Diwân-i-Ghani .(ینغ ناوید)‎ 

The diwân of Muhammad Tâhir Ghani of Kashmir, 

who died A,H. 1079 A.D. 1668, 1669; comp. Rieu ii. 
p- 692, and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 410. It contains: 

A preface by Mirzâ Muhammad Mahir, who collected 
this diwân, on fol. 1», Beginning: 

 ‎لا دوجو دارفا رتفد رس وت تاذ یا

Kasidas, ghazals, short mathnawis, and fards, all 
mixed together, in alphabetical order, except the first 
kaşidah, on fol. 38. Beginning : 

 ‎مهرم زا دشن عفد ام لد ار

 ‎مک ددرک یمن روفاک ز عمش
Rubâ'is, on fol. 46. Beginning: 

ola ار‌سک میکداتفا رد تسین نوچ‎ 
 ‎ور هچ زا هتساخ رب «‎ eتیره

A short epilogue on Tâhir Ghani and the different 
copies from which this collection was made, on fol. 509. 

Beginning: _ 

 خلا ‏=ol y مزد نازادرپ همغن رب

Lithographed in Lucknow, A.H. 1261. No date.‏ 

Ff. 1-51, 2 coll., each ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; many marginal and 
interlinear notes and additions; size, 83 in. by 4} in. 

[WALKER 46.] 

1128 
The same. 

This copy contains : 
Ghazals, on fol. b, arranged alphabetically. Begin- 

ning : 

We مشک نوریب درخ دیق زا هک وک ینونج‎ 
Wer ناماد نتشیوخ یاپ‎ yaşi منک‎ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 54b. Beginning : 

Zi كش ار‌سک میگداتفا رد تسین نوچ‎ 
This copy is dated the 29th of Shawwâl by Miyan 

Karam-Allâh هللا‎ a نایم)ز‎ the year is not stated. 

It seems to have been written in the last century. 

Ff. 57, 2 coll., each Il, 15; cursive Nasta'lik; size, 8$in. by 5 in. 
(OUSELEY 39. 
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1123 

 ‏Diwân-i-Brahman (نمهرب ناوید)۰
Lyrical poems of Candarbhân Brahman of Lâhür, who 

flourished in Shahjahan’s reign, and died A, H. 1068= 
A.D. 1657, 1658, or A.H.1073—A.D.1662, 1663; comp. 
Rieu i. p. 397 sg.; ii. p. 838; and iii. p. 10879; A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 376; Mirât-alkhayâl, Ouseley Add. 
2, No. 78; Majma'-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 404, ete. 

Contents : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 268, Begin- 

ning the same as in Sprenger : 

 ‏a ام نامک و مهو روصت زا رترب یا
Ruba‘is, on fol. 3279. Beginning:‏ 

 یدرک اسانش دوخ لاحب وچ ارام

 ابرد هرطقز و لگر اخ زا
Dated the 24th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1137=‏ 

A.D. 1725, February 8.‏ 

centre-columns, ff, 268°—330°, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik, mixed with2 ‏ 
Shikasta ; entirely without ornaments ; size, roğin. by 7 in.‏ 

(ELLıor 122.‏ 

1124 

Âshübnâma-i-Hindüstân .ناتسودنه مان بوش)‎ 
An incomplete copy of the Ashübnâma-i-Hindüstân 

or Ashüb-i-Hindüstân, the troubles of India, a his- 
torical mathnawi, from the time of the civil wars under 
Shâhjahân, A. H. 1067-1069 = A.D. 1656-1659, by Bi- 
hishti, Sultan Murâdbakhsh's panegyrist, who was an 
eye-witness of all the events related in this poem; 
comp. Rieu ii. pp. 689 and 690. 

Beginning :‏ 

 ادخ مان و تسیادخ مانب - ادتبا ار - ‏”oe مالک

It is defective at the end, breaking off with the bait: 

a Oےلا نسب یب ‏ 
Another complete copy of the same romance is in 

the India Office Library, No. 265. 

Ff. 88, 2 coll., each ll. 15; very careless Nasta‘lik و‎ size, 92 in. 
by 52 in. [WALKER 77.) 

1125 
Padmawat .(توامديب)‎ 
The story of Rat (Ratan or Ratan Sén) and Padam 

(or Padmâwat) by Mullâ Bazmi of Karaj, whose original 
name was, according to the colophon of this copy, Shaikh 
Shukr-allah. Rieu iii. p. 1036 gives his real name as 
“Abd-alshakür, and fixes his death in A.H. 1073 =A. ۰ 
1662, 1663, at Agra. Bazmi wrote this poem on the 
basis of an original Hindü story by Malik Muhammad 
JVisi (composed A.H. 947; see Garcin de Tassy, Lit- 
térature Hindouie, ete., ii. p. 97), and dedicated it to 
the emperor Jahangir. He completed it A.H. 1028= 
A.D. 1619; see Rieu, loc. cit., and A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p- 376. Bazmi was twenty-seven years old when he 
wrote this poem, see fol. 1024, 1. rr. 

Beginning : 



698 

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. gb. Beginning: 

 اهناونع جات دوب هللا مسب دم هن رکآ

Sie yeu SAĞاهناوید ‏ 

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 502, 2 coll., each Il. 14, and a third on the margin, 11, 26; 
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1» and 5°; size, Izin. 
by 63 in. ] اتم‎ 93.] 

1132 

A smaller selection from Şâ'ib's diwân. 

This copy, which is incomplete at the end, contains 
only ghazals. 

Beginning : 

bleارام ةناَتسم ةرعن نیا ریذپ رد ‏ 

 ارام ‏ELİ لوبق نسح زا دیمون

The second poem is the initial ghazal of Elliot ۰ 
The copy breaks off in the middle of the eighth ghazal, 
rhyming in ش‎ 

Ff. 310, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik; the original leaves are 
put into a modern margin ; size, 92 in. by 6in. |ELLıor 94.] 

1133 
The same. 
This selection contains, like the preceding one, chiefly 

ghazals, in alphabetical order. Beginning like Elliot 93: 

a دم هنرکآ‎ 
Towards the end the transcriber has left several 

blanks. 

Not dated; eleventh century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 238, 2 coll., each 11, 12 و‎ Nasta'lik; ff. 2, 3, and 215-238 
are completed by a more modern hand; size, 11} in. by 6} in. 

(OUSELEY 296. 

1134 
The same. 
The arrangement of the ghazals is different here from 

that in the preceding copies. 
Beginning : 

ee aes 2 Be) اي‎ 

 ‎ Exناج ‎ Diهد رادیب لدو

The first ic in Ouseley 296 is here the third. 
Except the first, they are all arranged alphabetically. 

On the last page the following colophon in wild 

Shikasta: ناعبسلا دبع درو فورلل بتاک‎ 
 ‎یرایفلا دیعمنید ےس دلو یداقلا ‎ aeاکلادکان

 ‎هلومعم ‎ hsعومسم انو لطاب وزا یوعد هکره ناف
 ‎دشاب ‎ Joryرداهب ناخ یلع مساق باّون راد هبوص

 ‎ناضمر رهش مهن خیراتب هد ۱۵ هنس یناطم

 .‎ wo LMMیکم ١ ‎یرچه

This copy, accordingly, was made by one Shaikh 
‘Abd-alsubhan, A.D. 1762, to which year the year 1169 
of the era of Bengal corresponds, under the reign of 
Mir Kasim ‘Ali, who was Nawwab A.D. 1760-1763. 
Compare Ch. Stewart, History of Bengal, p. 535. The 
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1129 
The same. 
This copy contains : 
Ghazals, kit'as, ruba‘is, fards, some kasidas, and one 

mathnawi (on fol. 2674), arranged alphabetically for the 
greater part. 

Beginning: __ 

 أ دیق زا هک وک ینونج
There is no date, but from other portions of the same 

MS. we learn that it was written between A.H. 1135 
and 1140-۸۰ D. 1723-1728. 

2 centre-columns, ff. 222-2683, Il. 25 و‎ Nasta‘lik, mixed with 
Shikasta; no ornaments; size, 1oğin. by 7in. 

(ELLror 122. 

1130 

Yüsuf and Zalikhâ (اخحلز و فسوي)‎ 
Yüsuf and Zalikhâ, a mathnawi by Mullâ Nâzim of 

Harât, who was a contemporary and friend of “Abbâs 
Kulikhân Shâmlü, the Beglerbeg of Harât, and died 
A.H. 1081 - ۵.9. 1670, 1671. This poem was com- 
menced by him A.H. 1058 = A.D. 1648, and com- 
pleted A.H. 1072—A.D. 1661, 1662; comp. Rieu ii. 
p. 692; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 151 and 515; Cat. 
Berolinum, Nos. 1466 and 1467; Atashkada, Ouseley 
Add. 183, No. 305; Khulasat-alkalam, Elliot 184, No. 
71, etc. 

Beginning : 

 ‏Ge چت میس نوج ایادخ

ie ٢ : oe یطوط ملد‎ 

Not dated. The scribe’s name seems to be Mulla 

Muhammad Zarif. 

Ff.175, 2 coll., each ll. 15; illuminated frontispiece; Nasta'lik ; 
size, 8} in. by 4} in. [ELLIor 363.] 

50 (Nos. 1131-1137). 

1131 

 ‏Diwân-i-Şâ'ib (بتاص ناوید)۰
A large selection from the lyrical poems of 8 

Muhammad ‘Ali Sâ'ib of Isfahan, who spent some time 
in Kashmir, and died in his native town, according to a 
chronogram of Wa 2 فر‎ ۵۰1۲, 1088 =A. D.1677,1678 ; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 693 Sg. Other dates of his death are A. ۰ 
1080 (see Khulâşat-alafkâr, Elliot 181, No. 157, and 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 151), 1081, and even 1089; 
comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 385; Ouseley, Biographical 
Notices, p. 227; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 398 ; 
G. Fliigel i. p. 597; H. Khalfa iii. p. 290, No. 5506; 
J. Aumer, p. 38, ete. ete. Saib’s diwân has been litho- 
graphed at Lucknow, A.H. 1292; a small selection from 
the same, Lucknow, A. H. 1264 and A.D. 1871. 

Contents : 

Kasidas, on as rb, نو‎ 
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This copy was finished on Tuesday the 8th of Mu- 

harram, A.H. 1140, in the ninth year of Muhammad- 

shâh's relgn—A. D. 1727, August 26. 

2 centre-columns, ff. 426-435, ll. 15; Nastalik, mixed with 

Shikasta; no ornaments; size, 2۵و‎ in. by yin. [Euutor 122. 

1139 
Another copy of the same mathnawi. 
Not dated. The subdivisions are entirely wanting 

here. 

FE. 1458-153, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated 

frontispiece ; size, 5Z in. by 34 in. [Exu1o7 252.) 

1140 

A mathnawi on religion and science, styled رک‎ 
 ‎د ‎ a poetical commentary onدناقعلا حرش نع دئاوفلار

work styled دتاقعر‎ and dedicated to the emperor 
Aurangzib ‘Alamgir. 

Beginning : > 

 ار ‏dem ْنلو رم میوگ دمح
 امب نید و لقع درک اما

Dated by Taj-aldin in Jumada-althani, in the twenty- 

ninth year of ‘Alamgir’s reign, A.H. 1097=A. D. 1686, 

April, May. 

Ff. 1-508, 2 coll., each ll.14; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 5$in. 
(FRASER 247.] 

1141 

“Diwân-i-Ijâz Çi (ناوید‎ 

The ghazals of Maulawi Muhammad Sa'id Tjâz of 
Akbarâbâd (according to the Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 
395, No. 216), or of Shâhjahânâbâd (as Walih states 
in Elliot 402, fol. 374), a contemporary of ‘Alamgir. 

According to A. Sprenger, Catal., م‎ 110, first line, he 

was still alive at the time when Sarkhwush began the 

compilation of his ارعشلا تاملکر‎ that is, A.H. 1093= 

A.D. 1682. 

Beginning : 

 ار ین فلا ‏leer ات لوا لقع شمانب

 آر ینعم نارق و تروص ‏LS دمهفیمن
Copied A. H. 1097 < ۸, D. 1685, 1686. 7 

Ff. 252-2709, 2 coll., each ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 4g in. 
(ErLror 258. 

1142 

Pandnâma-i-Sultân Mahmüd (5 .(ناطلس ةماندنِب‎ 
A curious mathnawi, entitled Sultân Mahmiid’s book 

of advices, and apparently ascribed to the authorship of 
the great Mahmüd of Ghazna, Firdausi's patron; see, 
for instance, fol. 4474, 1. 6: 

ee لل‎ 
 دومعم مسا دش ناهجرد منا زا

That this is a spurious book scarcely needs any‏ 
proof, since the style clearly points to the end of the‏ 

eleventh and beginning of the twelfth century of the 

Hijrah, that is to say, to the same period to which all 
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expression یرچه‎ ١١ sw is probably a mistake for عتس‎ 

C= ٠۰ 

Ff. 291, 2 coll., each ll.17; Nastalik; size, 84 in. by 53in. 
(ÖvseLEY 34.] 

1135 
The same. 

Ghazals and rubâ'is, defective at the beginning. The 

copy opens in the middle of a ghazal, agreeing with 

Elliot 93, fol. 542 margin, ll. 7 and 8. 

This copy was finished at Ahmadabad the ıgth of 

Shawwâl, A. H. 1198=A. D. 1784, September 5. 

Ff. 188, 2 coll., partly ll. 17, partly İl. 10; Nasta‘lik ; some 

pages damaged ; size, 82 in. by 4} in. (WALKER 71.] 

1136 
The same. 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order. 

 ‎دم نرلآ ۳1
On fol. 53> one hemistich is omitted. 

Dated the 25th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1135=A. ۰ 

1723, August 27. 

Beginning : 

2 centre-columns, ff. 1-122, ll.15; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shi- 

kasta ; richly illuminated frontispiece ; size, 10} in. by 7 in. 
] 122. 

1137 

A fragment of the same. 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order. 

 ‎خلا نافرع زا بر ای

comp. Ouseley 34, and breaking off in the rhyme-letter 

 ‎ on fol. 516. The last nine leaves are filled withبر

miscellaneous poetry and a short fragment in prose. 

Ff. 1-60, 2 coll., each ll. 11; Nasta'‘lik ; size, 8} in. by Gin. 
(CLARKE 26.] 

Beginning : 

1138 

Mitraj-alkhayal (JLİ (جارعم‎ 
An allegorical mathnawi by Mulla ‘Ali Rida Tajalli, 

who went from Shirâz to India under Shâhjahân, and 
died a. H. ro88=A. D. 1677, 1678, entitled Mi'râj-al- 
khayal or the Transfiguration of Imagination, a poem 
of erotic contents; comp. Rieu ii. p. 738; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., pp. 110, 150, and 575; Khulâşat-alkalâm, Elliot 
183, No. 14. Beginning quite agreeing with that in 
Sprenger, except the first word : 

 سس

 رای ‏yas Glee e مرس رد

 راخ راخ زا ‏ysl حرط تخار

After the introduction this poem is divided into 
eleven chapters, the headings of which are as follows: 

 ‎ andسوه نابز زا باوج ;‎ on fol. 429Pسوه اب باطخر

 ‎ andنیلصم ‎ on fol. 4304; jas ceلقع فيرعت

 ‎باطخ ‎ andتاجانم ;‎ on fol. 4319نونج لاح نايب,

 ‎تفص ‎ andباوص ‎ ilنونج ;‎ on fol. 431Pنونج,

Ges, on fol. 4327 شیعلا فصور‎ on fol. 4347; ,یونثم‎ 
on fol. 435P. 
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author is added on the right or left side in red ink, 
Our fragment begins in the first half of the letter د‎ 
with this bait : 

 مامت یوش ات نسح ریمب ارد

 لا مامت وا درمب کره هک هدینشن

with theت ‏ and concludes in the first half of the letter‏ 
following bait :‏ 

 نوزفا دنک ار تبغر رارکت زک هسوب ریغب
w مع‎ 

 ‎ار دنق نیمادک ‎ phoندروخ ناوتیم ررکم
According to the Arabic paging, which begins with 

far, there are missing at the beginning 481 leaves. 
Besides, there is a lacuna of three leaves after fol. 0 
(avı). Fol. 426 is very much injured. The right 
order of ff. 473-476 is this: 473, 475, 474, 476. 

Ff. 478, 2 coll., each ll. 13-21; Nasta'lik, written by different 
hands; size, 13} in. by 8 in, (Etxior 291.) 

1144 

Diwân-i-Wâ'iz (kel, (ناوید‎ 

Lyrical poems of Wâ'iz, that is, Rafi-aldin Muham- 
mad ۱۷۵2 Kazwini, the author of the نانلل باوبا‎ who 
died, according to the statement of the Riyâd-alshu'arâ, 
shortly after A.H. 1105 = A.D. 1694; comp. Rieu ii. 
p- 697; Khulâşat-alkalâm, Elliot 184, No. 75; and the 

note on the margin of fol. 539 in this copy: هک دئاصق‎ 

 ‎ازریم ماجرف تغالب مالکز ا ‎ alرد ینيوزق ظعاو عيفر

The usual date of Wa‘iz’ death—viz. A. H. 1082, see 
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 151 and 587—is obviously 
wrong, as Rieu has proved, loc. cit. 

Contents : 
Ghazals, on fol. 1b, arranged alphabetically, with a 

series of rubâ'is at the end (on fol. 138P sg.) Begin- 
ning : ۱ 

 ‎اهراک ناونع وت یاشکلد مان یا
yeوت رد ‏ wlاهرابتعا خر ‏ 

Not dated at the end, but on the margin of fol. 138b 
there is a note (in the original writing, as it seems), 
according to which this copy was written in the resi- 
dence (Dihli 9), the 25th of Rabi‘ II, ۸۰1۲, 119g——A.D. 
1785, March 7. 

Besides this, the MS. contains on the margin almost 
throughout an anthology of different pieces of poetry, 
by different authors. But in many places the margin 
has greatly suffered from wet, and the writing is conse- 
quently effaced. 

The following poets are quoted: “Urfi, Sâ'ib, Huma- 
yün, Salih, ‘Ishki, Athar, Wa‘lz, on fol. 5%; Najat, Abii, 
Jami, on fol. ya; Asafi, Faidi, on fol. 8b; Fighâni, 
Makbül, Nasibi, Saifi, on fol. ga; Khayali, Hilâli, Hafiz, 
Mirza Yusuf, Wahid-alzamani, on fol. 11%; Majdhüb, 
kaşidah by Şâ'ib, on fol. 214; Shaikh Bahâ'i, on fol. 
23%; extracts from ‘Ali’s ‘hundred sentences,’ on fol. 
23>; Mir Khusrau Dihlawi, on fol. 24%; Shaikh Auhadi, 
on fol. 264; Kazim, Wa‘iz, chronograms, on fol. 28); 
Mirza Ibrahim Adham, on fol. 34>; Muhammad Jan 
Kudsi, on fol. 353; Tabib, kasidah by Athar, on fol. 
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the other poetical works, collected in Elliot 122, belong. 
There are, besides, two other indications of forgery, viz. 
the date A.H. 319, given to the composition of this book 
in the last bait : 

 ‎دوب هدزون مهو دصیس لاسب

 ‎اهنغس ترچه نیزا ‎ Gyدومنب
(an obvious attempt to give the highest possible anti- 
guity to the poem, without the slightest regard to the 
actual fact, that Sultan Mahmüd was born A.H. 357 

and died A. H. 421), and the allusion to an همان قشع‎ 

by Husaini (who may be identical either with Amir 
Husaini Fakhr-alsâdât, the author of the حاورالا ةهزنر‎ 

died A.H. 718, or with Mir Husaini Kashani; see 
Makhzan-algharâ'ib, No. 584) in the last chapter. The 
poem consists of two invocations to God and Muham- 
mad (on ff. 436 and 4379), and seventeen short chap- 
ters, Viz. : 

 ‎ on fol. ۰هماندنپ ینعم رد,
i ,یتشاع رد‎ on fol. 4382. 

 .‎ on fol. 438°یتافویب رد, .

 .«‎ on fol. 439راکزور رد, .

 .‎ on fol. 4408لاح تمالس نایب رد, .5

 ‎ on fol. ۰تعانق رد, .6

 ,‎ on fol, 4418رارسا ظفح رد, .7

 ‎ on fol. ۰كولم بادا رد, .8

 ‎ on fol. ۰کت 5 عضاوت رد, 9

 .‎ on fol. 443%هنامز لاح رد, .10

 .‎ on fol. 444%یشیورد رد, .11

 ‎ on fol. ۰ناتسدریز تشادهاکن رد, .12

 .‎ on fol. 445%تّبعم رد, .13

14. dis ,و یدرمناوج رد‎ on fol. 4 

 ‎ on fol. 4464وا تفص و راهب رد, .15

 .‎ on fol. 4460هانگ زا ندمآ زاب رد, .16
 .‎ on fol. 4471باتک متخ رد, 17

Beginning : 

S505? راک رد رظن نګ تمحرب‎ 

Dated the ıgth of Muharram, A.H. 1140 (the ninth 
year of Muhammadshah’s reign)= a. D. 1727, Sept. 6. 

»B oO من مس‎ 

2 centre-columns, ff. 436°-447%, 1. 15; Nasta'lik, mixed with 
Shikasta ; no ornaments ; size, 103 in, by jin. [ExLior 122.] 

1143 

Latâ'if-alkhayâl (JULY .(فئاطل‎ 
A large fragment, incomplete both at the beginning 

and end, containing the middle part of Muhammad 
Salih’s celebrated poetical anthology, styled Latâ'if- 
alkhayal or the beauties of imagination, which was com- 
pleted a. Hr. 1104 ۵, .ظ‎ 1692, 1693; comp. Bland in the 
Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. p.168. A com- 
plete copy of a revised edition of this work is found in 
the India Office, No. 320. The selections are arranged 
alphabetically, according to the final letter, in the form 
of a diwân; and to every specimen the name of the 
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 و زاغآ سار نامز ‏aze یونشم ريرعت زا دعب نوچ
 ‏sags“ ریخآ رد اذه هدش مولعم یاج زا ماچ

It consists of the following chapters on mystical‏ 
Seas, on fol.44۲: مود ‏ on fol.لوا ديحوت, ‏ matters:‏ 

on fol.449*ز مراهچ دیحوتر ‏ on fol.448 ; مویس دیحوتر ‏° 

 °449; تاجانمر ‏.on fol 4507; ناطلس نداتسرف همان

fol. 4520;450۳ : تعن یقر هم ‏ on fol.باوجر ‏ andقشع ‏ 

 لد ةلاقم ‏and یدیهمت تیاکح, ‏.on fol 453ز باوج

 وش شب سنا ‏.on fol 454"; رعاش هلاقم ‏and نداتسرف همان

on fol. 4552;هلان ةهلاقمر ‏ on fol. 454P;راهب لما, ‏ Je‏ 

alla, on fol. 4568;455; رس ‏% on fol.یدیهمت تیاخح, ‏ 

 لاح نايب, هه 11۰ 20 تریح ‏and تیاکح

on fol. 459P;نل کد ‏ on fol. ae Syیدیهمتر ‏ 

 لاحون لایخ ز ‏on fol. 4580 al ةلاقم,

ola, on fol,هناورپ و عمش ‏ on fol. issنالبلب, ‏ 

 45995 هب هناورپ باوج, ‏;on fol. 459P ةلاقم
on460; شیورد تیاکح ‏° lair, on fol.اثمت ‏ andرعاش ‏ 

 ‏.fol ږ 617 شيورد فيرعت, ‏.on fol 4620; فرحل بل

 شیورد نداشک ‏and همیق» ‏.on fol 462(; مزد ‏Jel باوج

on463(; مزد لماب شیورد باوج زاد, ‏ on fol.شیوردب, ‏ 

on fol. 464b;464; شيوخ تريح شيورد راهظار ‏° fol.‏ 

faves oeو ‏ Ss and wreشيورد نتفر هتساخ رب ‏ 

il, on fol. 465P4654; نخس ‏ Jel, on fol.مزد ‏ 

 یسوط ‏.eS cla, on fol %406; قوشعم او

 ‏gi یسوط, یسوط قوشعمب نداد باوج, ‏and وضو

 یسوط ‏ile رب نتخاسر ‏.on fol 466۲: تیاکح

 ناتسکرت هاشداپ رتخدر ‏.on fol 467*: نیا نتفرگ ترهش
w=, on 101. ۰‏ 

Beginning :‏ 
 ‎ siزوخ رد هری فا ,

aزیخ رب هللا مس ‏ 

This first is dated in the ee year of Mu- 
hammadshah’s reign, A.H. 1140=A.D.1727,1728. On 
fol. 448» two hemistichs are omitted. 

2. Margin-column, ff. 1>-24, The middle part of 
the mathnawi or rather the story itself, which deals 
with prince Sayyid “Ali Kiwâm-aldin and his becoming 
fakir, with wars against the infidels, in which the father 
of the prince finds his death, ete. The introduction 
begins with the first seven baits of the first part : 

e 
Dated the 12th of Muharram, A.H. 1135, viz. the 

fourth year of Muhammadshah’s reign = A.D. 1722, 
October 23. 

3. Margin-column, ff. 4622-4692. 
mathnawi ( = 

The end of the 
 .‎ ots?!) or the epilogueار نامز دّمعم یونثم

 ‎هزات کس ادنوادخ 2

2 centre-columns, ff. ik 11. 15; margin-column, ff. 1- 
24" and 4621-4691, 11. 28; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta ; no 
ornaments ; size, 10} in. by 7 in. (ErLLror 1227) 

Beginning : 
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431; Wâ'iz, on fol. 46; kasidas by Mirzâ Muhammad 
Rafi Wâiz Kazwini, on ff. 53°-65; Fa’id, on fol. 68>; 
Mirza Badi' Naşrâbâdi, on fol. 812; Wa‘iz, on fol. 89; 
Shams Tabriz, on fol. rogP; Abü Sa‘id bin Abü-alkhair, 
on fol. 1113; rubâ'is by Athar, on fol. 152; Wâtiz, on 
fol. 123»; Mukhliş, on fol. 142%; Wâiz,on fol. 1440; 
Athar, on fol. 145; Muhammad Bâkir, on fol. 146°. 

This index of poets is not complete, as in many cases 
the names are effaced or torn away. 

Text and margin are written by the same hand. 

Nasta'lik ; size, 7, in. by 3} in. Ff. 150, 2 coll., each Il. 11; 
(OUSELEY 118.] 

1145 

Diwan-i-Shaukat ES (ناوید‎ 
The diwân of Mullâ Aba Ishak Shaukat of Bukhara, 

who lived in Harat and Mashhad, and died at Isfahan, 
۸.11۰ 1107=A.D. 1695, 1696; comp. Rieu ii. p. 698, and 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 568. 

This diwân does not contain the kasidas, but only 
ghazals, on fol. b, arranged alphabetically. Beginning: 

 ار مناغف ۹ ‏elk & ایادخ
e ai >‏ 

Rubâ'is, on fol. 199. Beginning : 

Slدوش راکبلط ار لاصو ‏ 

 طرح را دور رگآ شیوخ زا
Dated A.H. 1136 =A.D. 1723, 1724. On the first‏ 

page isa seal with the following inseription :‏ 

 ۱۷۴ رداهب گنج مسر

 ‏r (Archibald Swinton) نتنیوس دلابیچرا

Ff. 191, 2 coll., each ll. 1;; Shikasta; size, 10lin. by 621 in. 
(ÖUsELEY * 254.) 

1146 

 ‏Kasida-i-Shaukat (تکوش ةديصق)
One kaşidah by the same Shaukat (the panegyrist of 

the governor of Khurâsân, Mirza Sa'd-aldin Muham- 
madkhân). Beginning : 

eee) Call oy Niche)مر ‏ 
 متفر ناشیرپ و ‏JL رفس کرب زا مدرک

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 16-18, ٥ coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 52 in, by 32 in. (ELLror 252. 

1147 

 ‏Mathnawi-i-Zaman Rasikh ) ږسار نامز یونثم).

A mathnawi by Mir Muhammad Zamân Râsikh of 
Lâhür, the contemporary and friend of Sarkhwush (the 
author of the celebrated tadhkirah Kalimât-alshu'arâ). 
Hedieda.H.1107—A.D.1695,1696; comp.A. Sprenger, 
Catal., pp. و٥٥‎ and ۰ 

This mathnawi is divided into three parts: 
1. Centre- columns, ff. 447-4692, the beginning 

 -‎ LET) or rather an appended introز ‎ Gyre(نامز دمعم

in of the poem; see the following note : 
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 ‏Kitâb-i-Sham' u Parwâna (هناو وربو عمش باتک).
The lamp and the moth, or the loves of Rai Ratan 

Sén and the beautiful Padam, a mathnawi, by the same 
Razi, composed A.H. 1069 = A.D. 1658, 1659; on the 
basis of the same Hindü poem, which was the source of 
Mulla Bazmi’s Padmawat (composed A.H. 1028, comp. 
above, Nos. 1125 and 1126, and Rieu ii. p. 769°). 
Beginning : 

 رهمب رهپس ۀدنزارط یو - ‏ste Gly ۀدنزارف یا
This very copy is alluded to by Sir Gore Ouseley in 

his Biographical Notices, p. 170. No date. 
Ff. 86, 2 coll., each Il. 14; large Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 

piece; size, 72 in. by 43 in. [Exuior 330.] 

1150 

Diwan-i-Nasir ‘Alt .(یلع رصان ناوید)‎ ۱ 
The lyrical poems of Nasir ‘Ali of Sirhind, who died 

at Dihli, ۸.۰ 1108 = A.D. 1697; see Rieu ii. p. 699 sq. 
and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 329. A chronogram of 
Sarkhwush gives as date of his death ,هیچ‎ 1109. The 
diwan consists of kasidas and ghazals, mixed together 
in alphabetical order, and a few rubâ'is on the last two 
pages. Lithographed at Lucknow, 1844 and A.H. 1281. 
Beginning : 

 ‎اجا دیما ان شياشک زا نيشنم تسا ضیف رد

LST دیلک دیوریم لفق ره زا هناد گنرب‎ 
Not dated. 

Ff. 53-112, 2 coll., each ll. 13-15; Nasta‘lik, written by two 
different hands; size, 83 in, by 4} in. (WALKER 46.] 

1151 
Mathnawi-i-Nâşir ‘Ali ) یلع‎ yek .(یونقم‎ 

A religious poem by the same Nasir “Ali, Beginning : 
7 Sw, 

 ‎یهلا ‎ OSیدرد ?‎ uleزیر ناوختسا راز‌بنپ رد ررش - زیر
There are insertel some pieces in other metres, dis- 

tinguished by red ink, for instance, on ff. 25b, 26b, 29a, 
314, 312, 42b, 47, 503, 50>, gıb, 524, and 583, 

Dated the gth of Safar, A.H. 1135 = A.D. 1722, 
November 19. 

Margin-column, ff. 24'-682, ll. 28; Nastalik, mixed with 
Shikasta ; no ornaments. LELLror 122. 

1152 
The same. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 28-678, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 52 in. by 32 in. (ELLror 252. ] 

1153 

Nairang-i-ishk یشع)‎ 5,5). 
Nairang-i-ishk, the love-story of Shahid and ‘Aziz, 

a mathnawi, composed by Muhammad Akram Ghanimat 
of Ganjah in the Panjab, the contemporary of Zaman 
Rasikh and of the emperor ‘Alamgir, A.H. 1096=a. p. 
1685, see the chronogram at the end: 

ups Bueنیگنر رکف راهب رازلگز - نیتاون ‏ 

POETRY. 705 

1148 

 ‏Diwân-i“Âkilkhân Râzi (یزار ناغلقاع ناوید).
The diwân of Mir ‘Askari ‘Akilkhan Râzi, who 

lived at the court of Aurangzib and died as governor 
of Dihli A.H. 1108—A.n. 1696. See Sir G. Ouseley, 

Notices of Persian Poets, p. 167; Rieu ii. p. 699; and 
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 123 and 543. Besides this 
diwân he composed three mathnawis, one called عقرم‎ 

(see Sprenger, loc. cit.), the other هناورپو عمش‎ or 

 ‎ (see the immediately following work), theتوامدبآ ءَصق
third هامو رهم‎ (A.H. 1065, see Rieu, loc. cit.), as well 

as the قشعلا تامغن‎ and the یریگملاع مانرفظ‎ (see 
Rieu i. p. 265 and iii. p. 1083b). 

Contents: 

Ghazals, on fol. 54>, arranged alphabetically. Be- 
ginning : 8‏ 

 ار هتیثآ افصو فطل وتیور سکعز یا
ileر هند هداد وت راسخر ‏ 

Tarji'bands, on fol. 952. Beginning:‏ 

 الری دما 1 زا هدرپ

Beginning :‏ 

on fol. 103. Beginning:رامخ), ‏ Khumârnâma (sls‏ 

 2 راهنو ليل رود زا شوخ رس ایا
pip ye (elegy on the death of his brother), on‏ 

fol. 105%.‏ 

 میدق مالکب یلیلد تسه - میحرلا نمحرلا هّللا مسب
ya (elegy on the death of his children),نادنزرف ‏ 

on fol. 1098. Beginning:‏ 

 مغ ‏solo ارلد وچ ادنوادخ

 مک مه وینم لدراربس یکم
Mukatta'ât (mostly chronograms), on fol. 1119,‏ 

ginning :‏ 

Sâkinâma, on fol. ۰ 

Beginning : 

Be- 

۳3 

aیوبا تافو ‏ 

al Useیح ملاعبرفس مزع درک ‏ انقرادز ‏ 
Lastly, a kasidah in praise of Shaikh Burhân-aldin 

Alsadiki Alshattari ,(یراطشلا)‎ on fol. 114°. Beginning : 

 2 تسا راطش عيش هللا یلا یعاد ‏ay ایت

At the end occurs the following (fragmentary) note 
of a manus secunda : تیانع یزار ناخلقاع باون ناوید‎ 

 ‎هدنب هب ۰... ۰ تلودب دوخ هدومن ‎ olsمالغ هجاوخ

 . ددرک لطاب دنک یوعد هک ره دمحا.

Possibly this note stated that the author himself gave 
this copy to Khwâjah Ghulâm Ahmad. 

There is no date, but this copy may have been made 
during the author's lifetime, if not by himself. 

Ff. 54-118, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nasta‘lik on brown paper, 
with an illuminated frontispiece ; size, 83 im. by 4} in. 

 .‎ [OUSELEY 30د
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Kulliyyat-i-Ni'matkhin ‘Ali یلاع ناغتمعن)‎ GUIS). 
, The complete works in prose and verse of Ni'matkhân 

‘Ali of Shiraz, whose original name was . Nur-aldin 
Muhammad, with the titles of Mukarrabkhân and 
Danishmandkhan, the author of the well-known Baha- 
durshâhnâma or history of the first two years of the 
emperor Bahâdurshâh's reign (see p. 134, No. 256 in 
this Catalogue), a work which is not included in these 
Kulliyyat. He died A.H. r121=A.D. 1709, 1710, or— 
according to a statement in the Ta’rikh-i-Muhammadi 
—A.H. 1122; compare Rieu ii. p. 703; A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 328, ete. 

Contents : 

1. Preface in prose, on fol. ıb. Beginning: رایع‎ 

 ظفل ندعم تازلف رب نوچ هک تسیریسکا نخس دقن یازفا
ge.2 ‏ 

2. Ghazals, in alphabetical order, interspersed with a 
few kasidas, on fol. 12>, Beginning: 

 ار بلطم هز نک رس هللا مسب ماخ یلاد

 ار بکوک هطقن زا باتفآ فرح نماد زا رآرب

Kasidas, kit'as, chronograms, short mathnawis,3. ‏ 
and rubâ'is, on fol. 114°. Beginning:‏ 

 دشن باب ےبهب لد هرگ شیاشک

4. A mathnawi on ethical, moral, and dogmatical 
matters, with mystical tendency, illustrated by short 
stories, on fol. 132; identical, as Ouseley Add. و‎ 
proves, with the mathnawi described in Rieu ii. p. 703 
and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 329. Beginning here: 

 ‏oS یچ ره رب هولج روخ وترپ
 درزو ‏Pap cre نه ورو ود

2 Waka’ (عناقو)‎ or wath its full title: مایا عئاقو‎ 

 ‎ Ea ls” (according to otherراد ‎ olداباردیح

copies : ,هدنکلکو دابارديح تاعقاو‎ a satirical journal 

of the siege of the citadel of Haidarâbâd from the 
13th of Rajab to the 22nd (or rather to the 2oth, see 
Rieu i. p. 268) of Sha'bân, in the thirtieth year of 
“Âlamgir's reign, A. H. 1097), on fol. 2639. Beginning: 

 ‎هک هک یمد ‎ a estesرد ‎ ieیضاق نوچ افصو قدص

Dİ سمشلاو ريسفت اضيب‎ . The ۲۵8 ٤ 46 

were lithographed in India, A.H. 1248 (together with 
the following story of Husn u ‘Ishk), and printed with 
marginal notes in Lucknow, A.H. 1259. 

6. The marriage of beauty and love نسح یادختک)‎ 
 ,‎ a mystical work in mixed prose and verseقشعو),

written in a very flowery style, on fol. 312%. Begin- 
ning: 

 منایب بیز دش ‏GRE ثیدح
 منادز رد شتآ داتفا عمش وچ

Edited at Lucknow in 1842 and 1873, with commentary‏ 
at Delhi in 1844.‏ 
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and Khulâşat-alkalâm, Elliot 184, No. 51. 
ning : 

 نالاح هتفشآ رطاخ ‏pre - نالایخ كزان هاش مانب
Ghanimat died about A. H. I1110—A.D. 1698, 1699 

see Rieu ii. p. 700, iii. p. 1034>; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
pp. 127 and 410. Dated the rath of Rajab, a. 1. 1135 
—A,D. 1723, April 18. Lithographed at Lucknow 
about A.H. 1263, with glosses by Muhammad Salih and 
others. 

Margin-column, ff. 68-122", ll. 28; Nasta'lik, mixed with 
Shikasta ; no ornaments. (ErLror 122.) 

Begin- 

1154 
The same. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 68 ,1و‎ 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; the heading torn away ; size, 52 in. by 3} in. 

(Error 252.) 

1155 
The same. 

Not dated. 

Ff, 1031-1528, 2coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by 5 in. 
{OUSELEY App. 76.] 

1156 

 ‏Diwân-i-Athar (رثا ناويد).
The diwân of Shafi'â Athar of Shirâz, who spent the 

greater part of his life in Isfahan and died at Lar, A.H. 
III3—A.D. 1701, 1702, or, as Siraj-aldin states, A. H. 
1124=A.D. 1712, 1713; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 
117, 149, and 344; Rieuii. p. 791. His diwân was 
collected A.H. 1106—A.D. 1694, 1695. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. rb (on fol. 35 sg. a Marthiyyah). 

Beginning the same as in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 344: 

 ‏a نایاپ درادن وت عنص ةعومج" حرش
Four mathnawis, on fol. 40%. Beginning: 

a باوخ زا‎ oS یا وش رادیب‎ apes 

Chronograms (si), on fol. 492. Beginning: 

 خلآ نیسح ناطلس هاش نید هاشنهش

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 55. 
ning the same as in Rieu and Sprenger : 

 خلآ ار دوخ نت یگداتفا ئداوب شکب
 ‏Miscellaneous poems (هقرفتم راعشا), ‏.on fol دا

Beginning :‏ 

 ‏zi یکانبضغ زا دنیب هن میوس رگآ ‏als موش
Beginning : 

Begin- 

Ruba‘is, on fol. 95°. 
 ‎ aeنل =

 ‎خلا تشهب هد رثوک یوزرآ رکا یراد

Seven satires and two chronograms at the end (on 
ff. 985—1039). 

The tarjı'bands, mentioned by Sprenger, are not 
found in this copy, which was made in 1820. 

Ff. 1-103, 2 coll., each ۱۱, 15; Nasta‘lik; gilt edges; size, 93 in. 
by 7 in. (ELLor 45.] 
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Gaby رهقب سفنابو قدصب قحاب‎ xl دوخ راک‎ 
 ‎كس فاصناب.

This copy is dated the 261 of Ramadân, A.H. 1209 
(in the thirty-sixth year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign) — A.B. 
1795, April 16; there is wrongly written rr instead of 
rv in the colophon. 

Ff. 63, ll. 15; careless Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shikasta, and 
rather difficult to read; size, gZin. by 6lin. [Exuior 410. 

1160 

Another copy of the Wakâ' or Wâki'ât. 
The same satirical journal of the siege of Haidarabad, 

but more complete than in the preceding copies. The last 
words in Elliot 410, fol. 46>, نیرب سودرفو یوالا‎ iğ 

 ‎ are found here on fol. 69>; but here theمالسلا راد,

work continues on fol. 703 sqq., beginning : هک هاکر‌یس‎ 

 ‎ ; and that this continuation is reallyةرقن ‎ Cateراوس 2

belonging to the same Wâki'ât we learn from the 
large extracts given in the Khulaisat-alafkar (Elliot 
181, fol. 279%, 1. 5). This copy breaks off on fol. ووک‎ 

: Za 

with the words: دش مکوا لقع‎ Ll دوزفا‎ yi yes هچرکاز‎ 

then follow two blank leaves, and on ff. 95-98 a part 
of a mathnawi without beginning and end, the first 
bait of which runs thus: 

a نخس نیا هّللا رفغتسا دوب رفک‎ 

Ff. 98, ll. 11; very careless Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 53 in. 
(Caps. B. 3.] 

1161 

Another copy of Ni'matkhân ‘Ali’s mystical math- 
nawi. 

The same mystical mathnawi as in Ouseley Add. 102 
fol. 132» sqq., beginning here in the same manner as in 
Rieu and Sprenger : 

e e He 

The initial bait of a Add. roz is here the sixth. 
No date, 

Ff.144,2c0l1., each 11.13; Nasta‘lik; 
size, 7} in. by 43 in. 

a little worm-eaten ; 
) 078887 App. 93.] 

1162 

Diwân-ı-Najât (ols? .(ناوید‎ 

The poetical works of Mir “Abd-al'âl (or, according 
to Ouseley 223, Abü-al'âl) Najât of Isfahan, a son of 
Mir Muhammad Mu’min Husaini, the friend of Nasra- 
bâdi. He died about A.H. 1126—A.D. 1714; see 
Rieu ii. p. 821, and iii. مد‎ 1095*; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
Pp. 98, 137, and 512; Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, 
No. 421; Khulâşat-alkalâm, Elliot 184, No. 72 ; Khu- 
lasat-alafkar, Elliot 181, No. 288; Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 
Elliot 395, No. 2870, ete, 

Contents : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 1». Beginning 

the same as in Sprenger : 

3 eee oe رک‎ 
Z2 

POETRY. 709 

7. Some other short prose pieces, letters, and speci- 
mens of a refined style at the end; comp. Rieu ii. 
PP. 744 and 745, and p. 796, where a collection of 
satirical sketches, entitled ,بولقلا ةحار‎ is mentioned. 
No date. 

Ff. 382, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nastalik; many little injuries ; 
size, 83 in. by 53 in. (OusELEeY App. . 102. 

1158 

Divwrân-i-Ni'matkhân “Âli (یلاع ن راختمعن ناوید)‎ 

Another copy of Ni'matkhân ‘Ali's lyrical poems, 

preceded by the same preface in prose as in Ouseley 

Add. 102: نوچ هک تسیریسکا نخس دقن یازفا رايع‎ 
 .< ‎تازلف 2

The diwân contains ghazals, beginning on fol. 13 
(as in Rieu’s first copy) : 

 ‎اهناوید هللا — عارصم زا دبای یمامت

 ‎اص یور بر تسوریا نیا دم زک نیبب
They are arranged alphabetically till 101, ۲1و‎ Kaşi- 

das, on fol. 1584, Beginning: 

 ‎ LUوتیورب رظن ‎ ereتستندابع

ca a ین هم‎ 
Mukatta'ât, on fol. 162». Beginning: 

 ریگ ‏pile هاش متف ْئنعم - قلل ءاج تسا لطابلا یمز
Rubâ'is, on fa 168%, Beginning:‏ 

 رفس ‏SEN مدرکو ديبلط ناطلس

 رب سر مدح رت دص
Mufradât, riddles, kaşidas, and mathnawis at the‏ 

end (on ff. 171-178).‏ 

Not dated. In the preface many blanks are left.‏ 

Ff. 178, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 6 in.‏ 
(OUSELEY 255.)‏ 

1159 

Prose works by Ni'matkhân ‘Ali.‏ 

This copy of Ni'matkhân ‘Ali’s treatises and stories‏ 
in prose, all written in a very flowery style, often‏ 
with mystical tendency and interspersed with poetry, 
contains : 

1. Waka’i or Wâki'ât-i-Haidarâbâd and Gulkundah, 
on ay 1), beginning as in Ouseley Add. 102. 

2. A fragment of the تاشتم‎ or letters etc. contain- 
ing two ,دعقر‎ on fol. 46°. 2 

 ‏:Beginning of the first عمان ملد دید هتفگش هکسب

iy‏ 
 ام

Beginning of the second: 

 ‎ ieخلآ رسارس
3. The marriage of beauty and love, here styled 

 ‎ Esil, on fol. 48b, beginning as inقشعو نسح

Ouseley Add. ۰ 

_ On ff. 62> and 638 there are added some admoni- 
tions and sentences, headed رصاتلا‎ çe, and beginning: 

 ترخآو ‏Lis رد دزاس دوخ راعش تلصخ هد هک سکرم
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1167 

Ta'rif-i-Shâh A'Zam (مظعا هاش فیرعت)‎ 

A short mathnawi in homage of Shah A‘zam by the 
same Aslam Sâlim. Beginning: 

 ‎ناهش ‎ eslدنا الا ضیف

 ‎دنهاگتسد تردق و نامرف ردق

Copied A.H. 1097—A,.D. 1685, 1686. 

Ff.303?-307,2coll., each ll.15; Nasta'lik و‎ size, gin. by 43 in. 3 5 9 
(ELLror 258.) 

Sarâpâi یرهم)‎ (de دّیس‎ cll). 
A mathnawi, entitled Sarâpâi or description of the 

human figure, by Mir Sayyid ‘Ali, with the takhallus 
Mihri, of Isfahan, who flourished under Shah Sultân 
Husain, the ruler of Persia, from A.H. 1105 to 1135. 
He rose to the rank of a king of poets at the court of 
Husain, and died about A.H. 1130—A.D. 1718; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 796, and the Khulâşat-alafkâr, Elliot 181, 
No. 249. Beginning: 

 ‎تب یا ‎ vi bbتاکرح

ek! ن ح وت‎ 63 > 
No date, AER ولج‎ 

Ff. 140'-144?, 2 coll., each ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 52 in. by 37 in. [Exxior 252.] 

1169 

Diwân-i-Bidil .(لدیب ناوید)‎ 

A selection from the lyrical poems of Mirza ‘Abd- 
alkadir Bidil of Patna, the greatest Indian poet of the 
last century, who died A.H. 1133=A.D. 1721 at Dihli; 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 706 sq.; A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 378 
and 379. Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Litt¢rature 
Hindouie, ete.,i. p. 312 (see also W. Pertsch, p. 80), 
fixes his death in A. 11, 1137=A. D. 1724, 1725. 

Contents : 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 204°. 

ning : > 

Wes ple was هک هک ی‎ 
 ‎ةدناماو !‎ sl) Raysاهناکم وت

Beginning : 

Begin- 

Rubâ“is, on fol. 3578.‏ 

 دش اديب ‏pid تقیقح هک مدنآ
 دشا ‏lias کو فیک هوتک ‏٢

According to a colophon on fol. 3665, this copy was 
finished the 2nd of Safar, A.H. 1138 —A.D. 1725, 

Oct. 10. 

Margin-column, ff. 204-365", 11. 28; Nasta‘lik, mixed with 
Shikasta ; no ornaments ; incomplete at the end, where several 
pages are left blank. (Exuior 122. 

1170 
The same. 
Another, but smaller selection from Bidil’s diwan. 

Beginning : 

 _ ایم شیپ میظعتب زج تارضح اب ۀن ‏wy رکنم رگآ

İlahمشچ بدا یب بناج چیهب یراد نامیا ‏ İLK‏ 
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On fol. 150 the first line is repeated by mistake. 
Rubâ'is, on fol. 173P. Beginning: 

 ‎ : : 5 1 asبس

al ادخ ریش تیالو رد دو‎ ۳ 
The famous mathnawi on wrestling ( ,(یتشک لک باتک‎ 

on fol. 1812, Beginning the same as in Rieu and 
Sprenger : 

 ‎ملأ دوب اولد هک همان نا رد یشع تک رد

It was composed A.H. 1112 ۸, .ظ‎ 1700, 1701; see 
Rieu ii. p.822. Lithographed at Lucknow, A.H. 1258, 
with a commentary of the Maharajah Ratan Singh. 

This copy is dated the z9th of Jumada-alawwal, 
A.H. 1185 =A. D. 1771, Sept. ۰ 

Ff. 1-189, 2 coll., each 11.17; Nasta'lik; bound in linen with 
flowers; size, 10} in. by 63 in. (ErLror 89.] 

1163 

Selections from the same diwan ریم ناوید)‎ a 
 ‎لاعلا وب.

Selected ghazals in alphabetical order. Beginning: 

 ‎ 7دا 3
Not dated. Twelfth century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 17-83, 2 coll., each ll, 14; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5} in. 
[OUSELEY 223.] 

1164 

Another copy of Najat’s mathnawi on wrestling. 
Beginning the same as in Elliot 89. Not dated. 

Twelfth century of the Hijrah. 

Ff. 1-13, 2 coll., each الم‎ 14; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5? in. 
[OUSELEY 223.] 

1165 
The same. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 1-10, 2 coll., each Il. 15; small illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 52 in. by 33 in. (ErLror 252.] 

1166 

Mathnawi-i-Salim ملاس)‎ Gy). 

A mathnawi by Haji Muhammad Aslam, with the 
takhallus Salim, a Brahman of Kashmir, who turned 
Muhammadan under Aurangzib ‘Alamgir ; comp. Makh- 
zan-alghara’ib, Elliot 395, No. 1095, and Muntakhab- 
alash'âr, Elliot 247, No. 282, aud died, according to 
Rieu iii. p. 10928, in Farrukhsiyar’s reign about A.E. 
1130Z—A.D.1718. Beginning: 

 << هد وبو کنر ار ميدازآ لک - هد وزرآ یب رطاخ یهلا
The mathnawi seems to be entitled ,یناعم دل‎ and 

was composed A. H. 1082—A.D. 1671, 1672; comp. the 
chronogram in the last bait (the same as in A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 554, where the poet is called Lutf-allâh 
Sâlim) : 

e mee DANİ : ae Te 
 ‎ pirوجدز - یناعم نک نیا ‎ BEیناهن درد

Copied A.H. 1097 A.D. 1685, 1686. 

Ff. 271>-294°, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gin.by 4ğin. 
(ELLıor 258.] 
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1. Nashâ-i-rasâ ,(اسر ءاشن)‎ on fol. 122, the story of 
a young man who saw a girl in his dream, fell in love 
with her, and actually discovered her at Halab after- 
wards. This story is preceded by another of the poet’s 
own love and separation from his sweetheart, which 
forms a kind of introduction to the main part of the 
poem. Beginning: 

Bind یناوتان یدنمدرد - ةتسراو‎ Jo دهاوخحم‎ Gas 

Dated the 17th of Ramadan, A.H. 1135=A.D. 1723, 
June 21. 

on fol. 141°,(نونچم روشنم), ‏ Manshür-i-Majnün2. ‏ 
another mathnawi of similar contents (see, for instance,‏ 

 ‏the heading on fol. Zi ینینزان هک یتشاع ناتساد زاغآ

 «دیدرگ بلط تشد ةراوآ وا قوش ةبلغ زاو دید باوخ هد ار)
Beginning :‏ 

 یتسم درک شقوش ماجزا لد هک - یتسه ‏alle هاشداپ مانب

Dated the z7th of Ramadân in the same year, 1135. 

3. Sâkinâma ,(همانيقاس)‎ on fol. 165, intermixed with 
many ghazals. Beginning: 

Dated the rgth of Shawwâl in the same year. 

Margin-column, ff, 122P-203, ll. 28; Nasta‘lik, mixed with 
Shikasta ; no ornaments. [ELLIor 122.) 

1174 

Diwân-i-Masih .(ےيسم ناوید)‎ 
The lyrical poems of Masih or Masihâ (the latter 

takhallus appears in many places, for instance, on fol. 
 3‎ 1. 2و

ZA 

 ‎اعمسم لگ بوچز رس زا دوریم یک نونچ
YL Biye شلقاع دزاس وت فلز رگم‎ 

who seems to be identical with Muhammad Mukim- 
khân Masih, a mystical poet, who was still alive in 
A.H.1136—A.D. 1723, 1724; comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. 129. There occurs among the rubâ'is the date A.H. 
III5—A.D.1703, 1704. This diwan consists of ghazals 
in alphabetical order, with some rubâ'is and fards at 
the end. Beginning: 

J ارام‎ BG رهوک هد‎ yi یهلا‎ 

Dated by Muhammad Afdal the last of Dhü-alka'dah, 
A.H, 1183=A.D. 1770, March 27. 

Ff. 99, 2 coll., each ll. 14; irregular Nasta‘lik ; size, 8} in. by 
53 in. (OusELEy App. 11.] 

1175 

An anonymous diwân containing mathnawis and 
rubâ'is: 

1. Minhâj-almi'râj جارعلا)‎ clit); the path of ascen- 
sion, on fol. 168. Beginning: 

 ‎تسیا هنازرف دح نامه شیاتس

 ‎تسیا هناد كلف هن شا بس زا یک

2. Da'wat-al'âshikin ,(نيقشاعلا ةوعد)‎ the feast of the 
lovers, in the metre of Nizâmi's Khusrau and Shirin, 
on fol. 184b. Beginning : 

POETRY. 713 

The arrangement from beginning to end is this, that 
first comes a nuktah ,(هتکن)‎ generally in prose, then a 
rubâ'i or kit‘ah, finally a ghazal or a series of mukham- 
masat ; this order is repeated throughout. 

Not dated ; this copy looks more like a brouillon than 
a clean copy of a diwan. 

Ff. 44, ll. 19; careless Nasta‘lik ; size, gj in. by 5 in. 
[OUSELEY 227.] 

1171 
 ‏Diwân-i-Hayâ (ایح ناويد).

The lyrical poems of Sheo Râmdâs Hayâ, the 
brother of Rajah Daya Mal Imtiyâz, and pupil of the 
preceding poet ‘Abd-alkadir Bidil; comp. A. Sprenger, 
Catal., pp. 154 and 155; Beale, Oriental Biogr. Dic- 
tionary, p. 106; Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 
660. A chronogram for A.H. 1124 (ملاع هاشداپ روتسد)‎ — 
A.D. 1712 appears on fol. 117), 1. 4. 

This diwân contains : 
Ghazals in alphabetical order, interspersed with a 

few rubâ'is, kit'as, and fards, beginning on fol. 1: 

 از تاودد لد دوخ زا مرح و ردد درب يم
 ار هناورپ نیا داتفا عمش دای تبع حرط

A series of rubâ'is, some mukhammasat, a few fards, 
and one kasidah, on fol. 105%. Beginning of the first 

a ام‎ Soe نونج دنکیم‎ oS تسیرمع‎ 

No date. 

Ff. 119, 2 coll., each Il. 15; large Nasta'lik; size,15 in. by 
82 in, [OusELEY App. 138.) 

The copyist was Dhü-alfakâr ‘Ali. 

1172 

Diwân-i“Âjiz Gele (ناوید‎ 
Ghazals by “Âjiz, in alphabetical order. Beginning : 

 خلآ اراگدرک نک ام لاح رب محر
Whether this poet is identical with Muhammad Hi-‏ 

shim “Ajiz (mentioned in the Hamisha Bahâr, which com-‏ 
prises the poets from Jahângir's accession, A. H. 1014,‏ 
to that of Muhammadshâh, A. m. 1131; see A. Sprenger,‏ 
Catal., p. 126; Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No.‏ 

or with “Ajiz of Kashmir (Makhzan-algharâ'ib,‏ ,)1772 
No. 1762), or with the Hindüstâni poet ‘Ajiz, the‏ 

>= 

(see A. Sprenger,لعل ‏ author of a Persian mathnawi ,2 Dg‏ 

Catal., p. 599), or even with “Ârif-aldinkhân ‘Ajiz, who‏ 
flourished about A,H. 1168—A.D.1754, 1755 (see Beale,‏ 
Oriental Biogr. Dictionary, p. 30), we are unable to‏ 
ascertain from the contents of the diwan. This copy is‏ 
dated the 7th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1182—A.D.‏ 

 1768, ‏September و

Ff. 66, 2 coll., each ll. 15; very careless Nasta'lik, sometimes 
quite like Shikasta; size, 77 in. by 53in. (OUsELEY ADD. 12.) 

۳ 1173 

Poems by Âgâh (GUT. 
Three mathnawis by Nizâm-aldin Ahmad, with the 

takhalluş Agâh, who seems not to be mentioned in any 
tadhkirah : 
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The author of these poems is not mentioned any- 
where; he was probably a contemporary of Shaikh 
Muhammad ‘Ali Hazin, whose memoirs (translated by 
F. C. Belfour, London, 1830) offer many illustrations 
to the contents of this collection. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 168-239, 2 coll., each ll. 14, and margin ; : small, irregular 
Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 4} in. LOUSELEY 14.) 

1176 

A Persian kasidah. Beginning: 835 نما‎ 
e یذ ردنا تنارای‎ ob; e 

= 

To the first distich of eee verse two or three 
Arabic words are prefixed ; it seems that they indicate 
the beginning of the single verses of an Arabic kasidah, 
of which this is the Persian translation, So we con- 
clude from the fact that the beginning of the Persian 
verses means the same as these Arabic words. We add 

the next following verses : — — 

 تسود یوک زا دیزو یداب همظاک زا رکم

 مضا زا تسا هدیهچ ‏Sp بش مین رد رگم

 كينيعلامف

 دوش نایرگو شم نایرگ شیئوگ تمشچ سي

 مغز ددرک هتفیش وش هب هک یک لد تسیچ

mee 

 هام هام

ete. 

Copied by Hajj Muhammad, the secretary of Hajj 
Ibrahim Pasha, the governor of Bosnia, the 21st of Dhü- 
alhijjah, A.H. 1145=A.D. 1733, June 4. Colophon on 

 ‏.fol جالل ريصقتلاو زجعلاب فرتعلا میقفلا هررح
is۳ یلاوو قباس ردص ناوید بتاک ‏ e “urميهاربا ‏ 

LLام هللا هرسی ‏ epءاشي امو ‏ bul m‏ 

 ‏aes هفیرشلا ‏age یذ رهش نم نیرشعلاو یدال مویلا

 نم ومسر ةریزج()دم رد فلاو ةيامو نیعبراو سمخ
 ‏oS تافاضم .

Ff. 1-10, ll. 16-20; Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by 4} ‘n. 
) 0088787 132.] 

10: 
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Rulliyyati-Fa'iz (3 GES). 
Complete works in verse and prose, in Persian and 

Rekhta, by Sadr-aldin Muhammad bin Zabardastkhan, 
with the takhallus Fâ'iz (the successful), who lived in 
the reign of the emperor Muhammadshah (A.H. 1131— 
1161), ‘and is best known as the author of the داشرا‎ 
\,;5J!, or short notices on celebrated wazirs, a work ۳ 
included in this collection ; comp. Rieu i. p. 338 ; Elliot, 
History of India, iv. p. 148; and Garcin de Tassy, 
Histoire de la Littérature Hindouie, etc., i. pp. 436-438. 
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 هم =
eeلکزا هک - لادورپ حرف لبلب ‏ Eelلاوحا :دیروش ‏ 

 3. ‏Gulzâr-i-sa'âdat (تاغاب فیرعت رد تداعس ر

the garden of bliss, on fol. ۷ sg.دانآ تداعس تارامعو ), ‏ 
and margin of ff. e a mathnawi describing‏ 

the gardens, hospices, and other public buildings of‏ 

Isfahân ; it Js dedicated to a prince Ashraf, see fol.‏ 

204P: sll sls یلعا نویامه سدقا فرشا باون حدم‎ 

 ‎ aبایماک ‎ This Ashraf is calledهناطلسو کلم.
 ‎د وو" .‎ on folناريا ةشنهاش, ‎ 8, 1. 5; and»و .‎ on folشار

5 6. Besides there is mentioned Sultân Husain, on 

fol. 204, lin. antepen. The last chapter, on fol. 206), 
is مظعا‎ ae oe «رد‎ who is called : 

ol. oisمظعا ناخ نموم هاش ریزو - مظعم روتسد ‏ 

There can scarcely be any doubt that this Ashraf is‏ 
the second Afghan ruler of Persia, A.H. 1137—1142— 
A.D. 1725-1729, and Sultan Husain that unfortunate 
Safawi prince who abdicated A.H. 1135=A.D. 1722, 
and was murdered A.H. 1142=A.D. 1729. Beginning: 

 تداعس غاب نهلگف سوز - تلود هماخ یامه دراد رسب

the fruit of theةرمث), ‏ Thamarat-alhijâb (Ge!4. ‏ 

veil, in the metre of Nizami’s Haft Paikar, on fol. 207°. 
Beginning : 

 یناحور دود هک ‏Gites - ینامیا نامدمه زا یبش

5. Husn-i-Ittifâk تعن فیرعت رد)‎ gil نسح‎ 
 ‎ the beauty of concord, a description ofناتسهق), 3525

Kuhistân and Yazd, on fol. 213. Beginning : 

 وا لک شتآز تفت هن - وا لبلب هتشرفو تسععن
Tt ends with a panegyric on the same Ashraf, on fol. 

221b. 
6. Maimanatnâma ,(همان تنمیم)‎ the book of happi- 

ness, in the metre of the Shâhnâma, on fol. 224b. Be- 
ginning: 

poe نر‎ 
7. Rubâ'is (تایعابر)ر‎ on ff. 238 and 239. Beginning: 

w Aa EG see gO: 
 ‎وت قوش ‎ oleدنز هلغ رب قرب وچ

8. Jahânnumâ (امنناهج)ر‎ the mirror of the world, a 
mathnawi in the metre of Nizâmi's Makhzan-alasrâr, on 
the margin of ff. 168-1962, Beginning: 

 ام هدومنب هک - میدق درف دنوادخ مانب

 مینغ هّشقب تسیطخ زین - میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مست
 ‏It contains panegyrics on “Ali (ریما تبقنم رد

Hasan, Husain, ‘Ali bin Alhusain,نیتمولا)» ‏ a idle‏ 

Bâkir, Sadik, Kazim, Rida, etc. On fol. 
special chapter on Ashraf. 

The end seems to be on fol. 1969, as the following 
part on ff. 1962-202), describing buildings etc., must be 

attributed to the Gulzâr-i-sa'âdat (No. 3). 
9. Mukatta‘at ,(تاعطقم)‎ on the margin of ff. 225-237. 

Beginning : 

1964 a 
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in the service of Muhammad A'Zamshâh, and rose to 
high honours under Muhammadshâh, in whose reign he 
got the famous title of WU , A (or as is stated on the 

first page of this copy: (تكلاملا ميکح‎ ; comp. Makhzan- 
algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 1267. He died, according to 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 156, A.H. 1149 — A.D. 1736, 
1737; comp. also p. 124 in the same Catalogue, and 
Beale, Oriental Biographical Dictionary, p. 188. 

Contents : 
Ghazals, arranged alphabetically, on fol. ıb, 

ning : 
Begin- 

 ار زاونلد نآ ةمغن وچ موش برطم
 ار زاسو ‏ST منک یکی اهشوگر د

Mukhammasât, on fol. 1672.‏ 

 تیاجز هدودر ‏WS we هک نسح راهب
 تیامنهار درد رازلک هت تسا هتشگه ک

Mukatta'ât, on fol. 1722.‏ 

 ارم غامد سفن ره لد شتآ زا زوسم

 رم ميا نکم بلابل هلعش جومز
Quatrains (but not in the Rubâ'i metre), on fol. 1798.‏ 

Beginning : >‏ 
 طیعم ردیح دوب ۳ تیالو جرد رهوگ

 طیعم رثوک تاس زج یسک ارد نیا تسین
Not dated; copied in the last century. 

Beginning : 

Beginning : 

Ff. 186, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, ro} in. by 63 in. 
(OusrLzy 281.] 

1179 

 ‏Ghazaliyyat-i-Raja (اجار تایلزغ)
A small number of rather long ghazals by a poet 

with the takhallus Raja, who is not mentioned, as far 
as we can ascertain, in any tadhkirah. A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 539, mentions a diwan of Raja (se, Gly), 
who is identical with our poet, as the beginning of our 
copy proves: ره‎ 

: whee jl pal نم هک یور‎ 

 ‎ ye eاودا
There is another copy of this diwân in the India 

Office, No. 1625 (ff. 1-17), dated A.H. 1158=a. p. 
1745, So that at any rate the poet must have flourished 
in or before the middle of last century. 

Ff. 345-350, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nastallik; size, 87 in. by 
: (BopLEy 778.) 1 63 in. 

1180 

Ghazaliyyat-i-Sabir (plo (تایلزغ‎ 

A diwan of ghazals, imperfect both at the beginning 
and end, by Sabir. Two poets of this name are men- 
tioned by A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 216, among the 
Hindüstâni poets—Mirzâ Sabir and Sabir Shah of 
Dihli, a contemporary of Muhammad Shah ; but we have 
no means of ascertaining whether one of them is the 
author of this diwân. 

The ghazals are arranged alphabetically. If we can 

POETRY, 717 

Contents : 

A. Persian: 
1. An introduction in prose, on the poetical-art and 

the various niceties, peculiarities, and tropical figures 
in poetry. Beginning on fol. 1»: ex عدبا‎ OE دلا‎ 

 ‎حصفا و هناسل قطنا و هقلخ نسحا و لمک و ناسنالا

2. Kasidas and kit'as. Beginning on fol. 6۳ : 

 ‎رکذ منکیم ‎ wldدرادن هک - ادخ كاپ ‎ parاتمه وا

3. Ghazals, in alphabetical order. Beginning on 
fol. 4ob: 8 

 ‎اه نفس راهب بيز تسا هللا مسد

 ‎انث 7 دما ‎ weeاه‌هنیس یارآ

4. Rubâ'is, on fol. 62>; mukhammasat, tarji'ât, and 
tarkibbands, and a marthiyyah, on fol. 68». 

5. A number of short mathnawis, beginning with a 
 : ‎ on fol. ae thusبوشآ رهش یونثمر

 ‎ءاشن یهلا (‎ İNنکا سر مقشع
 ‎نګ او هدرسفا رطاخ زا هک

At the end of this part the following chronogram 
appears : 

 حج حج £ ‏٠

obوکب الاو ةناغتلود تفگ - وکن هشق نیا ‏ 

 ‏,that is, if we take the two words Yl هناختلود ه8 6
components of the ta'rikh, A.H. 1134—A.D. 1721,‏ 

.1722 
6. A larger mathnawi of didactical and mystical 

purport, in different fasls. Beginning on fol. 118): 

 ناهج لاح ناتسود یا دیرگنب
= 

A short prose treatise, with the rather strange7. ‏ 
on fol. 142, and a long series ofليوط رح, ‏ heading:‏ 

ruka'ât, that is, specimens of a refined prose style, 

mixed with verses, chiefly of a descriptive character, 

 ‏:beginning on fol. 145P نیا دعب اا ‏ea هل دملل

 نب دّمح* نیدلا ردص مانا رقحا هک تسا دنچ یتاعقر
a ys).‏ 

B. Rekhta : 

8. Ghazals, on fol. 177>, and the same six short 
mathnawis which are described by Garcin de Tassy, 

loc. cit., beginning with the ,تال هد فیرعت‎ on fol. 

ıgob. The last but one of these is the famous story of 
the bang-selling woman. 

No date. 

Ff. 196, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1», 
16°, 40°, 68b, 81°, 118P, 142, 145, and 177”; size, 72 in. by 42 in, 

[OUSELEY App. 182.] 

1178 
Diwan-i-Shuhrat ۰(ترهش ناوید)‎ 

The diwân of Shuhrat, that is, Shaikh Husain Shuhrat 
Arab of Shirâz, who went to India under ‘Alamgir, was 
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Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, ix. p. 145. The 
Suhuf-i-Ibrahim fix his death in A.H, 1180-۸۰ D. 1766, 
1767. According to the preface, Wâlih completed this 
diwan A.H. 1157=A.D. 1744, 1745. 

Contents : 
The author’s preface, on fol. >. Beginning: ةچابید‎ 

 ‎ hesناب ‎ Geو لیل ضایب و داوس هک تسا اک
 . ‎لا تسوا تعنص تاّیلک زا یقرو راهن

Kaşidas, on fol. 7b. Beginning: 

 ‎لاثم و هیبش ناهج رد ارم تسین هک منم
 = ‎ yuzلاعتم قح و متس روفغ ‎بل ۰ و

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, intermixed with some 
rubâ'is and fards, on fol. 54>. Beginning: 

 ‎ام مادم شیعب سر دنرب ملاع

 < ‎ ENEام = دتفارد وت هرهچ

Three short mathnawis, on fol. 190 sqq. Beginning 
of the first : 

 ‎دنکفا وت مغ نم لکردناک
Beginning of the second, on fol. 202%: 

 ‎ملا لکو وزج یادتقم هفیلخ نوچ

Beginning of the third, on fol. 2049: 
— = 

 ‎ملآ یئاخزا) یزور تفگیم ارم
Kit'as and rubâ'is, on fol. 206%. Beginning: 

 ‎تشد راز راخ زا یلگ ‎ - Lsمداتسرف اقب ضایرب
The initial rubâ'i, on fol. هوار‎ begins thus : 

 ‎ yiلا
Not dated. 

Ff. 289, 2 coll., each ll. 9; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece at the beginning of each part; each page framed by gold 
stripes; a little worm-eaten; many additions on the margin; 
beautiful binding with flowers, arabesques, and gold; size, 74 in. 
by 4} in. {Exxtor 411.) 

1183 

 ‏Diwân-i-Shauk (قوش ناويد).

Ghazals by Shauk, who is probably identical with 
Rae Tansukh Rae, a Hindü with the takhallus Shauk, 
who lived at Agra about A.H. 1170—A.D. 1756, 1757, 
and left besides a diwân, a tadhkirah of Persian poets, 
entitled Safinat-alshauk ; see Beale, Oriental Biogr. 
Dictionary, p. 218. 

The ghazals are arranged alphabetically. Beginning : 

 ارم تسا هدوب راکورس ‏G2 يک

 ‏Ya تسا هدوب راکبلط راي هشیمه

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 39, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Shikasta ; size, 97 in. by 63 in. 
(OusELEy App, 67.) 
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rely on the Arabic numbers of the leaves, only one leaf 
is wanting at the beginning. Beginning: 

 ار میسن داب وت میرح رد هن یلخد

Beginning of the lastم ‏ The last ghazals end in‏ 
ghazal :‏ 

> 2 : : / ۲ > 
 ‎ميناگدنبز یکی هن رخآ میناشف ناج وت ینک مکحرگ

This copy was probably made in the last century. 

Ff. 239, 2 coll., each 11, 15; Nasta'lik; size, 11} in. by 63 in. 
[OUSELEY 287.] 

1181 

 ‏Zinat-altawârikh ) يراوشلا تنيز).
A collection of metrical chronograms, fixing the 

dates of different events of public and private life in 
words, by one Shaikh Asad (fol. 59, 1. 2) or Asad-allâh, 
as he calls himself on fol. 6», 1. 12. 

The preface (ff. 3-7) and the conclusion (ff. 95), 
962) are written in rhymed prose, the book itself in the 
metre Mutakarib. 

Beginning : 

 ملآ یلج تازومر فتاو یفخ رارسا رهام
Beginning of the text:‏ 

 اقبو انف ادیوه دش وزا - ادتبا منکیم یسک مانب

The preface is dated (on fol. 74) the sixth year of 
Ahmad Shah, A.H. 1167, the 17th of Muharram=a.p. 
1753, November 14; the conclusion is dated (on fol. 
968 and fol. rorb) the r7th of Safar, but the year is 
not mentioned. It may be the same year which is 
mentioned in the preface, A.H. 1167, as the emperor 
Ahmad Shah was not killed till the Sha‘ban of that 
year ; but this must remain doubtful, as there occurs 
in several chronograms at the end the year 1168. 

The chronograms extend over the time, A.H. 1111— 
1168. They are arranged alphabetically, according 
to the rhyme-letters. There is an appendix on ff. وډ‎ 
ror, stating the exact number of the verses of each 
chapter and each chronogram. The margin is covered 
with many lexicographical explanations, taken chiefly 
from the تاحالطصالاو تاغللا فشک‎ 

Not dated; this copy may be as old as the date of 
the composition. 

Ff. 101, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta‘lik; size, 8 in. by 4} in. 
) 0788187 16.) 

1182 

 ‏Diwân-i-Wâlih (هلاو ناويد).
The lyrical works of ‘Ali Kulikhân of Daghistan, 

with the takhallus Walih, the author of the famous 
tadhkirah Riyâd-alshu'arâ, who was born A.H. 1124= 
A.D. 1712, at Işfahân, came to India A.H. 1147 —A.D. 

1734, 1735, composed his tadhkirah A.H. 1161—A.D. 
1748, and died A.H. 1169 or 1170—A,D. 1755-17575 
comp. Rieu i. p. 371 sq.; Elliot 402, Khatimah (No. 
377 in this Catalogue); A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 132; 
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11. Rubâ'is, on fol. 3r5b. Beginning: 

 ام ‏sayy لد دش كاخ وت هار رد

Copied at the request of “Ali Ibrâhimkhân Bahadur, 
A.H. 1184=A.D. 1770, 1771 (four years after the 
author's death), by Ramadani. On ff. 334P and 3354 
is added by the same hand the author's epilogue in 
prose and verse, with the following heading: همتاخ نیا‎ 

 ‎طخ زا دوخ هدومرف تبث دوخ ملقب ناويد نيا رخآ رد ار
 ‎شناد یا نام :‎ and beginningدش لقن ناشیا كرابم,

dg رور ینعم ناهاکن فرزو رو؛دید ناسا‎ At the 

beginning and end of this MS. there are found some 
seals of “Ali Muhammadkhân, dated A.H. 1249—A.D. 
1833, 1834. The Kulliyyât-i-Hazin have been litho- 
graphed in Lucknow, A. H. 1293. 

Ff. 335, 2 centre-coll., each Il. 17, and a third on the margin, 
11. 36; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece at the beginning of each 
part; size, 113 in. by 6} in. (EvLror 213.1 

1185 

Mathnawiyyat-i-Hazin نیزح تایونثم)‎ İk 

Another copy of the seven mathnawis of Shaikh 
Hazin. In the subscription of the first mathnawi (on 
fol. 269) his full name is given as Jamâl-aldin Abü- 
alma'âli Muhammad, known as “Ali bin Abi Tâlib bin 
‘Abdallah bin Jamal-aldin “Ali Alzâhidi Aljilâni. 

 .«‎ with the preface in prose, on fol. 2لد ریفصر .1
 ,<‎ on fol. 27ةعيدبلا ةعيدور .2

3. Extract from the ,تابارخ‎ on fol. 83>. 
 .‎ on fol. Tozbنمجناو نمچر .4

 .(‎ , on fol. 115راظنالا .5

 ,«‎ Six, on fol. 120همان .6

 .‎ 5935, on fol. 134°نیقشاعلا .7

The beginning of each mathnawi the same as in the 
preceding copy. 

Copied by جاریلد‎ in Muhammadâbâd Banaras, A, ۰ 

1177, the ıgth of Dhi-alhijjah=a.p. 1764, June 19, 
during the author's lifetime. The first mathnawi is 
dated (on fol. 262) a. H. 1177, the 25th of Dhü-alka'dah 
=A.D. 1764, May 26. ; 

Ff. 153, 2 coll., each ll. 12 و‎ Nasta‘lik; size, 85 in. by 52 in. 
(OuseLEy 24.] 

1186 

Sarw u Gul (5 .(ورس‎ 

A very extensive mathnawi, called ‘Cypress and 
Rose, composed by Taskin bin Ya‘kib, of Arabic 
descent, a native of Katif, A.H. 1189—A.D.1775,1776; 
see fol. 3100و‎ 7: 

 نیکسم ‏ole مغ زا تنای نیکست وچ
 نیت تشک لغت رتفد نبرد

 ‏e زا صدر کس
eeeمفیحو رازو ‏ 

3 
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1184 

Kulliyyat-i-Hazin نيزح)‎ wll). 
Complete poetical works of Shaikh Muhammad ‘Ali 

Jilâni Hazin, who died at Banaras A.H. 1180=A.D. 
1766; comp. Rieu i. pp. 372 and 381; ii. p. 715 sq.; 
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 135 and 424; and No. 383 
in this Catalogue. 

Contents : 

1. Kasidas, introduced by a preface in prose and 
verse, and concluded by some tarkibbands and one 
marthiyyah. Beginning of the preface: عمان حاتتفا‎ 

a .روا مان‎ Beginning of the first kaşidah, on fol. 

3, margin : 

 ‎تريغ یفن ریغ ‎ GEGیتساتمه یب
 ‏İl نم نيب تدحو ‏pte رد ال شقن

a mathnawi, on fol. 50>. Beginning:2 نمجنا و نمچر ‏ 

 تخاس نمچ ار رذآ هکنآ مانب
 تخاس نمجا ار ررش ‏«ös لد

3. Extract from another mathnawi, entitled تابارخر‎ 
on fol. 55%. Beginning: 

 ‎تابارخريپ تسامانث ‎ S.Yار تاماط ثول ملد زا تسش
 4. راظنالا

Beginning : 
, a third mathnawi, on fol. 62». 

 تساچک تشورخ هدرسفا لد یا

Hay, a fourth mathnawi, on fol. 64».ن همان ‏ 
Beginning : ‏٣ 

 دوبک ‏Gly نيا ؟دنزارف
aنیقشاعلا ةرکذت, ‏ Prologue and epilogue of the6. ‏ 

fifth mathnawi, on fol. 69>. Beginning :‏ 

 هنايم زا كرش رب تملظ . هنادحوم یمز یقاس

a sixth mathnawi, with a short preface7. لد ریفصر ‏ 

in prose, on fol. 76>. Beginning of the preface: xJ‏ 

 ‏al یفطسلا اندیس یلع مالسلا و یلوالا و ةرخالا یف دملل.

Beginning of the mathnawi:‏ 

 ار رای امز ناوارف ساپس - ار رادلد هتسیاش یاهانت

“This poem was composed A.H. 1173—A.D. 1759,‏ 
.1760 

a seventh mathnawi, on fol. 85>.8. ةعيدبلا ةعيدور ‏ 
Beginning :‏ 

 ۱۱ كلا ال هدحو - هس سیل دوجولا یفاملک
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 105».9. ‏ 

Beginning :‏ 

 ازفا روش نافوط نیرد ‏os! EE نیرد
 اهیسرم و اهیرجم هللا مس میدنکنا لد

A mixed collection of minor poems, kasidas,10. ‏ 

ghazals, rubâ'is, etc., on fol. 293P. Beginning:‏ 

 ار یناتسوب نآ دق شوخ مراد میلعت قح
 از یا ‏ze دا نم رصم زا ورس ک
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Ghazals, alphabetically arranged, on fol.8b, Beginning: 

 ‎اهلد لفعم اهناج مزب نشور تسا عمش نیرگ
Rubâ'is, on fol. 43P. Beginning: 

 ادخ ریت ‏gas ناج رب وت ریت یا

 ادخ ريدقت تصش ز ناشنب دم

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 1-55, 2 coll., eachll.17; Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shikasta ;‏ 
illuminated frontispieces on ff. 19 and 8», the first two pages‏ 
splendidly adorned; beautiful binding with flowers ; size, 8 in. by 
5 in. (ELLor 104. 

1188 

 ‏Diwân-i-Hâtif (فتاه ناوید).

The poetical works of Sayyid Ahmad Hâtif of Işfahân 
(see Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, No. 843). like Sahba, 
a contemporary and friend of Adhur. He died ۰ 
1198 = A.D. 1784; comp. Zeitschrift der D.M.G. v. 
p. 8osq.; Journal Asiatique, 5i8me série, vol. vii (1856), 
p. 130 sg.; Fundgruben des Orients, ii. p. 307 sq.; 
Rieu ii. p. 813; Bland, Century of Persian Ghazals, 
۲۰ 38 sq. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. 57. Beginning : 

This initial poem, in praise of ‘Ali, is the first of 
those quoted in the Atashkada. 

Kit‘as and ta’rikbat, on fol. 68, Beginning: 

 ‎هراخ ناگژمب ندوردب راخ ‎ a Xaتسدب

Wet yap yle نادندب ندیتاخ‎ Cem 
This is also quoted in the Atashkada (with هوک‎ in 

the 2nd line instead of .(هراخ‎ 

The same tarji‘band, which is published in text and 
German translation by Schlechta-Wssehrd in the Zeit- 
schrift, loc. cit., on fol. 774. Beginning: 

al ناج مه و لد مه وت یادف یا‎ 

likewise guoted in the Atashkada. 
Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 80>. Beginning: 

 اچک ناج و ‏le ناناج تر یک ‏yl ناج

 است نوا را نآ تاتنا یا
Be-11٥88 وږ ‏, alphabetically arranged, on fol.‏ 

ginning : >‏ 

 ‏FU ۶یناهنپ بويع دوش شافرگ
Not dated.‏ 
Ff. 57-95, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta و‎ 

richly illuminated frontispiece on fol. 57”, and a smaller one on 
fol. 80”; size, 8 in. by 5 in. ] 121۲۸۵۲ 104.[ 

1189 

Diwan-i-Wakif (فقاو ناوید)‎ 
The complete poetical works of Maulânâ Nür-al'ain 

Wakif of Patiyâla, who was born in the Panjab, became 
a pupil of Arzü, and died ۵, 11, 1200=A.D. 1786; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 719; Sprenger, Catal., pp. 160 and 589. 

723 CATALOGUE OF 

 بوقعی دالوا زا مدوب ‏ure یلو
 توستم هتشک ملاعب مدوقعیز

 یفیطق ‏ples Gre زا ردپ

 لآ یفیع راب مغ درک مش ودب
For the date of the composition, see fol. 10%, lin. 

penult. : 3 ۳ 

 ‎ینادب شخزرات هک یهاوخ رلآ

 ‎لاس هنو داتشهو دسکیو رازه
Beginning : 

 ‎مانب ‎ 3 STملاع داچیا ‎ام 16 \
 ‎مدا دالواو مدا یلرب

 ‎درک ناتسلل شتآ میهارباب

After several introductory chapters the story begins 

 ‎زان كلف باتک زاغآ ‎ ylۀدازهش
Another copy of this rare work is described in Rieu ii. 

p.718. As it contains the story of prince Falaknaz, it 
also bears the title of ‘ Falaknaznama.’ 

Not dated. 

Ff. 312, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; size, 8} in. by 7} in. 
(OusELEy 73.] 

on fol. ro: زارفارس‎ 

1187 

Diwân-i-Sahbâ (ig (ناوید‎ 

The diwân of Aka Muhammad Taki Sahba, the con- 
temporary and friend of Adhur, the author of the 
Atashkada; comp. Ouseley Add. 183, No. 807. His 
ancestors came from Damawand, but he himself was a 
native of Kumm, and spent the greater part of his 
life both there and in Isfahan. Adhur fixes his death 
in A.H. IIgI—A.D. 1777 by this chronogram : مئاد‎ 

 ‎ابهص ماج زیرمل رثوکز دو.
This copy contains : 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb, Beginning: 

dol نامک ةناخ زا وت ریت وچ‎ uy 

wt ناج یایتشا زا نت ز نورد ارم‎ 
At the end is given as date Rajab A.H. 1122—A.D. 

1710, August, Sept., which, if correct, would prove 
that the author wrote his kaşi'las in early youth. 

Chronograms in the form of kit'as, on fol. 6۶ تاعطق)‎ 
ey). Beginning : 

The last of them is the ta'rikh on Âdhur's marriage 

 -‎ a) the concluding hemi(رذآ ارعشلا ریما یسورع

stich of which runs thus : ,یرتشم راشک رد دما هرهز‎ i.e. 

A.H. 1167=A. D. 1753, 1754. 
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Mirza Sadik of Shirâz, and Elliot 412, fol. 12: Mirza 
Sadik Nami). The takhallus Nami appears several 
times, for instance, on fol. gb, 1. 6: 

2b os كال اع‎ 

and in the last bait but one of the poem: 

 ‎دنلب ‎ oS jblشراید ره رد
Sk GG هن یتیکب‎ 

This poet is identical with Mirzâ Muhammad Şâdik 

almüsawi, surnamed Nami, the author of the pbs 

history of the Zand dynasty of Persia ;یاشک مت شد ‏ 

see Rieu i. p. 196; Atashkada, Ouseley Add. 183, No,‏ 
he died a. H. 1204=A.D. 1789, 1790. The note,832; ‏ 

written by Sir W. Ouseley in 1811, on the first page of‏ 
the following copy (Ouseley 146), and setting forth that‏ 
Nâmi's Wâmik and “Adhrâ was composed about 200‏ 
years ago, shows that Ouseley must have confounded‏ 
our poet with another of the same takhallus, probably‏ 
with Mir Ma‘sim Safawi Nami, a contemporary of‏ 
Hakim Shifâ'i, and author of a mathnawi, ‘Yusuf and‏ 
Zalikha;’ see Makhzan-algharâ'ib, Elliot 395, No. 2754.‏ 

Beginning :‏ 

 همان ناونع رد هکنآ مانب

 هماخ شقن نیتسخن شمان دوب

Copied by Ibn Muhammad Sharif Muhammad Hu-‏ 
sain of Shiraz, A.H. 1189 =A.D. 1775, 1776.‏ 

Ff. 101, 2 coll., each İl. 12, and a third on the margin, ll. 20;‏ 
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece; binding with flowers; size,‏ 

in. by 4} in. [Exuior 199.(8 ‏ 

1192 

Wamik and ‘Adhra ارذع و)‎ Gls). 

Another mathnawi by the same Mirzâ Sadik Nami, 

acquired at Shiraz in 1811. Beginning: 

 مامت یمان عمان تمانز یا

 رارقیب نابوخ هلمج تمانز یا

 رازه دص ارذع ‏?see وت قماو
This copy was finished the end of Shawwal, A.H,‏ 

1212—A.D. 1798, April. The writing is very careless, 

in many places nothing short of illegible. 

Ff. 75, 2 coll., each ll, 12; small Shikasta و‎ size, 6 in. by 4 in. 
[OusELEY 146.[ 

1193 

The same. 
This copy, not dated, was likewise acquired at Shiraz 

in 1811. The last bait of the mathnawi is wanting 

here. Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 

written on blue paper; 
(ELLtor 412. 

3 ۸ 2 

Ff. 81, 2 coll., each Il. 11; Shikasta, 
size, 62 in, by 3} in. 
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Contents : 
Ghazals, alphabetically arranged, intermixed with 

some kit'as, rubâ'is, and fards, on fol. 1». Beginning: 

 اهزاس وسرهب ‏IE وت قوش مزېب یا

 اهزاوآ اهزاس ناز شوگره رد هتفر
Rubâ'is, on fol. 320%. Beginning: 

 میا وت نایاپو رس یی ةلسلس زا
 ميا وت نایاون و ‏Spo bile زا

A very long tarji'band, on fol. 335P. Beginning: 

 یدنمک نيربتع وت فلز یا

 یدنب هب یلد ره وت دهع رد

A mukhammas, followed by a musaddas (in honour 
of “Ali ibn Abi Talib), on fol. 343P. Beginning of the 
former :‏ 

 مدوب هتسناد ‏Uyu ارت

 مدوب هتسناد اور تجاح ارت

An appendix, containing ghazals and other minor 
poems, which the author composed after the completion 
of his diwân, on fol. 347». Beginning : 

 ‏gi اهديد ‏gh تخر قوش ز.اهدلال یا
This copy was written for the Amir Mir Karam 

‘Alikhan at Haidarâbâd, and finished on Thursday the 
1st of Dhi-alhijjah, A.H. 1220—A.D. 1806, February 
20, by Muhammad “Alim. 

Ff. 353, 2 coll., each ll. 19; distinct Nasta‘lik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; the first and last two pages richly adorned ; size, 
11} in. by 73 in. (Bont. 715.) 

1190 

Another copy of the same. 
The same diwan, without the appendix, containing: 

ghazals, kit'as, rubâ'is, and fards, in alphabetical order, 
on fol. ıb. Beginning the same as in the preceding 
copy. One mukhammas (corresponding to that in 
Bodl. 715, on fol. 343), a series of unalphabetical 
rubâ'is and fards, and the same large tarji'band as in 
Bodl. 715, on fol. 298%, 

The proper order of ff. 67-71 is: 67, 69, 68, 70, 71. 
Copied by Sayyid Muhammad Taki; the date is 

1226 of the Hindü era. 

Ff, 324, 2 coll., each ll, 17; clear Nasta'lik; size, 11 in. by 7} in. 
(OuseLEy App. 112.] 

1191 

Khusrau and Shirin .(ندریش و ورسخ)‎ ۱ 

Khusrau and Shirin, a mathnawi by Mirzâ Şâdik, 

with the takhalluş Nâmi (comp. the note written by 
Ouseley, on fol. 12, قداص ازرم فینصت نیریش و ورسخ‎ 

 ‎ and two notes to the same effect in the followingیمانر

copies of Wamik and “Adlırâ, Ouseley 146, fol. 1°: 
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left besides this Persian diwân two other large diwâns 
one in Hindüstâni and one in Püshtü (found among the 
same Ouseley Add. MSS., Nos. 62 andırı); comp. 
Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature Hindouie et 
Hindist. ii. p.349; A.Sprenger, Catal., pp.251 and 620. 
This diwan contains only ghazals, intermixed with a 
few kit‘as, in alphabetical order. Beginning: 

 ار ‏exter ادنوادخ یتایوک وچ یدرک اطع
 ‏ تبحم انون] سفت ره نګ یو راک

This copy is, no doubt, the poet's autograph, com-‏ 
pleted by him the 25th of Dhü-alhijjah, ۵,1۲۰ r215=‏ 
A.D. 1801, May 9. He presented it to his friend‏ 
Sir Gore Ouseley, in Lucknow, the 1st of October,‏ 

.1801 

Ff. 289, 2 coll., each 11. 12; large and distinct Nasta‘lik; size, 
11 in. by 6Zin. ) 0088827 App, 109. 

1197 

Sa'âdatnâma .(همانتداعس)‎ 
A short encomiastic mathnawi in honour of Mirza 

Sa'âdat “Alikhân, the Nawwâb of Oude, A.H. 1212— 
1220 A.D. 1797—1814 (therefore styled ,(همانتداعس‎ 
by Ghulam Mashhadi Nazar "Ali. Beginning: 

 ‏Ghee زا نم رکف سورع

 تسا لوضف رکف زا شیپ رد شرس

 تسا لوبق نسح یرویز رب رظن

 تسمه یوب رثوک یاس زا رظن
 یلامک ره یناد ردق تسه وا هک

 ‏a یلاوز ید هلج دنداد واب

The poet may be identical with Ghulâm ‘Ali Nakawi, 
who wrote the تداعسلا‎ sie or history of Burhan- 
almulk and his successors in the government of Oude, 
see Rieu i. p. 308 sg. A rubâ'i writer, Shah Nazar 
‘Ali, is mentioned in A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 514. 

Ff. 7, 2 coll., each ll. 9; large Nasta'lik; size, 11 in. by 7} in. 
(OuseLEy App. 165.] 

1198 

 ‏Diwân-i-Wâlih (هلاو ناوید).

The poetical works of Aké Muhammad Kazim, with 
the takhallus Walih, who was born A.H. 1146=A. ۰ 
1733,1734, and presented, eighty years old, A.H. 1226 
= A.D. 1811, Sir Gore Ouseley with his celebrated 
diwân at Isfahan; comp. Rieu ii. p. 723; Biogr. Notices 
of Persian Poets, Memoir, p. 67; and Sir W. Ouseley’s 
Travels, ili. p. 53. 

Contents : 
Kasidas, on fol. ıb. Beginning: =. 

 اپ زا تسا هدنکفا یربلد قارف تسد ارم

 اورپ شندوب رب شدزادنا كلف اپ رب رگ هک
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 ‏Murâsalât-i-Shauki (یقوش تالسارم).

This MS. is the very gem of all the Bodleian collec- 
tions in calligraphy and illuminations. Almost every 
page of it is embellished in a different way, but always 
in an unsurpassed and unparalleled manner, especially 
in the form of branches and leaves of trees (all with 
beautifully bright colours), inside of which the penman 
has written the Persian text. The number of columns 
differs from 1 to 3, and the number of lines from 14 to 
20. Very solid eastern binding, rich in gold. It contains 
a very large collection of Persian poetry, compiled from 
the works of ancient and modern authors, and completed 
A.H. 1215, with a preface and khâtimah in prose. 6 

former begins, on fol. ıb: تالسارم‎ clare اشنم رس‎ 

e ali نآ‎ eae 
__ The latter, on fol. 445%: مالک ره لزغ علطم همتاخ‎ 

 ‎تلم د رف دمح نيريش. 21

The title occurs twice, on fol. 7, ll. 9, 12, and 13; 
and all the poetical specimens gathered in this collection 
are brought under forty rubrics, for instance: یقشاع‎ 

 نسح فیمصوت , رادیدب تعانق, زاین وزان,انث و اعدو

ete. ete. A full index of these forty rubricsتخوساو, ‏ 
is found on fol. gb. These rubrics begin generally‏ 
with a short introduction in prose. Many leaves‏ 
are left blank, for other poems of similar character,‏ 
we suppose, to be inserted in their respective places‏ 
afterwards.‏ 

Dated the 14th of Muharram, A.H. 1215=A.D. 1800, 
June 7. 

Ff. 447; excellent Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 5} in. 
) 058887 App. 31.] 

1195 

Diwân-i-Âftâb (GET (ناوید‎ 
A collection of ghazals, arranged alphabetically, by 

the emperor Shah ‘Alam, with the takhallus Aftab, who 
reigned from A.H. 1173 to 1221—A.D. 1760-1806. He 
is also known as a Hindüstâni poet; comp. Garcin de 
Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature Hindouie, etc., 1. p.137; 
Rieu ii. p. 720; J. Aumer, p. 40; A. Sprenger, Catal., 
P.597. Beginning: 

 ارام ‏solo یهاشداپ نوچ مرک زا یهلا

 ار اهلد میلقا نک فطل زا ام مکح عیطم

Dated by Rüshan ‘Ali the 6th of Jumada I, A.E.‏ 
1198—A.D.1784, March 28.‏ 

Ff. 69-128, 2 coll., each Il. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 9 in. by 7 in. 
[OusELEY 94.] 

1196 
The Persian Diwân of the well-known Rekhta poet 

Nawwab Mahabbatkhan, with the takhallus Mahabbat, 
the eldest son of the celebrated Hafiz Rahmatkhân (see 
Nos. 321 and 322 in this Catalogue). He died, ac- 
cording to Rieu ii. p. 517, A.H. 1223=A.D. 1808, and 
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e 
Diwân-i-Nashât .(طاشن ناويد)‎ 
The lyrical poems of ce “Abd-alwahhâb, with the 

takhallus Nashat, who was minister for foreign affairs 

and court-poet to Fath ‘Ali Shah, and composed these 
odes A.H. 1228=A.D. 1813; see a full description of 
another and larger collection of Nashit's poems in 
Rieu ii. p. 722. We quote here Sir Gore Ouseley’s 
account of the poet, which is found on the fly-leaf of 
this copy: ‘These charming poems were composed by 
Mirzâ Abdul Wahab (with the poetical title of Nishât), 
the minister for foreign affairs to his Persian Majesty 
Fateh AliShah Kajar, at the court of Teheran in 1813, 
when I resided there as H. B. Majesty’s Ambassador 
Extraordinary. He was learned and witty, a very 
agreeable and amiable gentleman, and the most accom- 
plished penman in several different characters that I 
ever met with. Some parts of this volume are imperfect, 
which, when he presented it to me on my departure 
from Persia, he accounted for by saying, that being the 
only fair copy of his poems then ready, intervals had 
been left, under some of the alphabetical terminations, 
for other odes which he meant to compose and intro- 
duce, and which he was to send me for insertion here- 
after to England. But death, not long after, drained 
his poetic vein, and I lost a much-valued and deeply- 
lamented friend as well as the promised poems.—Gore 
Ouseley.’ 

This collection consists chiefly of ghazals, arranged 
alphabetically, with a few rubâ'is at the end. Beginning: 

 یرت اما نايعا زا تدحو رس تسادیب

sellیف ‏ LIMیوقلا یف سفنلا و ‏ 

A collection of Nashât's works has been printed in‏ 

Taharan, a. H. 1266, under the title of e 

Ff. 54, 2 coll., each Il. 12; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece و‎ 
many pages left blank ; : size, gz in. by 6 in. 

(OuseLEy App. 17.| 

1201 

Diwân-i-Khâkân (ناقاخ ناوید)‎ 
This beautiful MS. contains the diwân of the royal 

poet Khâkân, that is, Fath “Ali Shah of Persia himself; 
comp. Rieu ii. Pp. 721; J. Aumer, p. 41; Catal. des MSS. 
et ees Pp. 403; Sir ۰ Ouseley, Travels, iii. 
p- 372; Malcolm, History of Persia, il. p. 547, ete. 

Contents: 
1. Dibâda in prose, on fol. 1». Beginning: مظان‎ 

 ‎ءامع سرتحا و ءاوه سبتحا مظانلا عیدب ملاوعلا» !2

2. Kaşidas, on fol. 6b. Beginning: 

 ‎تمشچ (‎ pawیوداج ‎ kbد ناشن
 ‎تفلز ‎ oesغاب ابنسز ‎ yüzدهد

3. Ghazals,in alphabetical order (with a short prose- 

preface), on fol. 14>. Beginning: 

 ‏a امراخ مراد هنیس رد نسل یور روم زا

4. Various short poems, kit'as, rubâ'is, fards, etc., 
with a few introductory lines in prose, on fol. 854. 
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Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 16. Beginning: 

 ‎اب ‎ Glام نابز زا ینخس دزن رس
 ‎نابز درو ‎ op Geام ناتساد

Two mathnawis, on fol. 2044 (the first containing 

sixty-one, the second only three baits), kit'as and ta’rikhs 
(on fol. 2064), ruba‘is (on fol. 216%), aud on the last 
two leaves some Arabic sentences and admonitions, 

 ‏:entitled یناهفصالا هلاولا مظاک ‏ate و تالاقم نم
 ؛ةباطلل ‏Gyb یلع ‏,isli = تلا یف

On the margin of ff. 24 va Heo a yal verses are 
added. 

Ff. 232, 2coll., each 11:15: Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shikasta; the 
last two leaves supplied by another hand in Naskhi; illuminated 
frontispieces on ff. 1° and 16”; the first two pages richly adorned ; 
splendid eastern binding with flowers and arabesques ; size, 8} in. 
by 53 in. (Error 115. 

1199 

Diwan-i-Sahab (Gls (ناويد‎ 

The poetical works of Sahâb, a poet at the court of 
Fath “Ali Shah, who reigned over Persia from A.H. 
1212 to 1250=A.D. 1797-1834; comp. No. 520 in 
this Catalogue. Wherever the name of this famous 
king occurs in the kaşidas and odes, کئ‎ is marked by 
red ink; see, for instance, fol. 3%, 1.7, fol. 67, 1. 8, fol. 124, 
1. 2, fol. 204, 1 7, fol. 21>, 1. 6, ete. Fol. 84 is a mere 
repetition of fol. 83. 

This copy contains : 
Kasidas, alphabetically arranged, on fol. ۰ 

ning: 
 ‎هک دش هچ ‎ geهشیپ افج ‎ oeلیم ۲۱۸

۱ Bess طاعت ساسا تک ام‎ 

Tarji'ât and ta rikhât, on fol. 462. Beginning: 

Jl هدش رضخا مراط رب رک هولج‎ Şe ديشروخ‎ 
Last bait : e 

 ‎ oleلاس ئپ زا ‎ giباتفآ رهپس یورب دمآرب - تفگ
(SA.H.1216—A.D. 1801, 1802). 

Begin- 

Ghazals, in alphabetical order, on fol. 56>. Beginning: 

 اهناوید ناوثع تیمان مان یارغط >2;

wy HLSاهناونع وت نویامه مان یب ‏ 
One mukhammas, consisting of fifteen stanzas, on 

101, 170, Beginning: 

 تایاکح هلمج زا هب وت لامج فصو یا

 نک لد هناریوب وت قشع

Rubâ'is, on fol. 172». 

 تاداعس

Beginning:‏ 

 ارت تساپ رب روج ساسا هکنآ یا
 نتشک ‏dee همه لد رد

This MS. was presented to Sir Gore Ouseley by Fath 
“Ali Shah himself in his residence, Taharân, A.H. 1227= 
A.D. 1812. 

Ff. 175, 2 coll., each ll.12; large and distinct Nasta'lik و‎ richly 
illuminated frontispiece ; eastern binding with flowers ; size, 1 ılin. 
by 72 in. [ELLIor 103.] 
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The fifth (on fol. 4b) seems to be a kind of mystical 
sakinama; comp. such baits as ver. 7: 

 حوبص وا داشک تدحو <« - ېو د یارب زک ایقاس اش

or ver. 14:‏ 

 لیلد متاچن لد ‏ash هک - لیبسلس ‏tb ایتاس هدب
or ver. 35:‏ 

 دود ‏yeep یم لد ‏wis - دوب ناتسم بولطم قشع یم

or ver. 73:‏ 

leناتسم شخ ناو - ار قیفوت ماج نآ یقاس ‏ Gods?ار ‏ 
Ghazals, alphabetically arranged, on fol. 8b, Begin-‏ 

ning: 

 ‎ایلد بتا لجیس هد ین لا لقب ۶
 ‎ lyاهلئاح گنز لد ةنيئاز ربب یقاس - ‎ a 5 xگا

There are lacunas after ff. 61, 141, and ۰ 
Not dated. 

Ff. 187, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta'lik; the first two pages 
luxuriously adorned; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 2” and 8°; 
size, و‎ in. by 6 in. {Exxior 92.) 

Miscellaneous Poetry, Anthologies, Latracts 

in Verse and Prose. 

(Nos. 1204-1244.) 

1204 

Fragment of an anonymous ‘Alinima or mathnawi 
on the life, deeds, and miracles of ‘Ali, in a metre 
different from that of the sls رواخ‎ and the > 

 ‎ (Nos. 2 and 518 above). It begins with theیردمح

eighteenth fasl ریما)‎ bls زا یضعب رد مهدجه لصف‎ 

 : ‎یلع نينمول)م ‎ selsمالسلا

 ایاضق ‏Ke رد لصف نیا دوب
 ‏Lido و نید هاش تسدومرف 18

and breaks off, as far as we can judge from the head-‏ 
ings, in the twenty-third faşl (on fol. ı5ıb); but the‏ 
twenty-first faşl is not marked. Last verse:‏ 

 تعیبط رد اروک ‏sul امش

 ‏(ard تسین اروا كلم و لامب

large and clear Nastalik;ال. 15; ‏ Ff. 519-151, 2 coll., each‏ 
size, 92 in. by 5 in. {Hype 11.)‏ 

1205 

A few incoherent leaves, containing fragments of 
a Persian mathnawi, bound together with a few lines 
of Livy, fragmeuts of libers 38 and 39. 

[THurston 22.1 

1206 
Short mathnawi fragments. 
1. Extract from a modern heroic poem, on ff. 162b— 

1663, Beginning: 
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5. Tarji'bands (also with two lines in prose at the 
top), on fol. 93%. Beginning: 

6. Mathnawis (again with a few introductory prose- 
lines), on fol. 96. Beginning: 

Fİ شیرلد نونچم رب هنعط دز‎ ES 
7. Another short series of miscellaneous poems, on 

fol. 103. 
8. Tarkibbands (with a short preface), on fol. 105). 

Beginning : é! .مريقف نمو یهشداپ وت‎ 

9. A few rubâ'is, with two introductory prose-lines, 
on fol. 106; and a conclusion in prose, on fol. 108°, 

beginning : 2 .یدنوادخ مانب هک یخ مان نیا ماتتخا‎ 

Ff. 110, 2 coll., eachill.12; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; highly 
embellished, frontispieces on ff. 1” and ış”; the most splendid 
illuminations, both in the centre and on the margin, in gold, 
ultramarine and other colours, throughout, especially on ff. 6” and 
78, where the poetry begins and luxurious ornaments of the finest 
eastern style are found; on either side of the binding a nice 
picture of the holy virgin with Jesus and Joseph, surrounded 
by flowers; size, 152 in. by 10 in. ) 0:88:27 App. 177. 

1202 

Diwân-i-Khwush ۰(شوخ ناوید)‎ 

The diwân of an unknown poet, with 116 56 
Khwush, of whom we have not succeeded in finding any 
notice in the tadhkiras. It consists of ghazals in alpha- 
betical order, introduced by a kasidah, and concluded 
by a series of mukhammasat, musaddasat, and two 
mathnawis (on ff. 135-162»). Beginning of this copy : 

 ۳ کرک ‏ples pile هلک ےک یادف

 ار سکرگد منادیمن مناماش هاش نآ مالغ

No date.‏ 

Ff. 162, 2 coll,, each ll. 17; Shikasta; size, 8} in. by 4? in. 
(OusELEy ADD. 32. 

1203 

Diwân-i-Nâ'i (36 .(ناويد‎ 
The poetical works of Nai (see this takhalluş, for 

instance, on fol. r1b, 1. 5): 

 ارازفا حور ماج رگد تسد ز هدم

and on fol. 16):‏ 

ob Jbمدیمد ین رد تسدیحوت ز ‏ 

oyقشع لما مزد رد ببس ‏ dleتسبرشم ‏ 

There is no account of this poet in any tadhkirah.‏ 
This copy contains some mathnawis, on fol. ıb, the 

first of which begins : 

 تکاپ تاذ ‏?Gx ادنوادخ
 ‏Sle ندعوا دش اهناح هک
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 ‏hammad Nür و 2 زر توا تالاوس

SEES‏ 

 رهوگ ار تانئاک فدص وت دوجو
on fol. 112 Gus and matn). 

A reply in form of a kasidah by Mulla Adhuri. 8م‎ 
ginning: 

 رتخا تفه ریس دنراد وت رهب هک یئوت

on fol. 112 (matn)-fol. 128, 
Another reply of the same, on ff. r2b-ı3b, 
At the end the author states that he composed this 

A.H. 987, the last third of Şafar—A.D. 1579, April; 
see fol. 13, 1. 3: 

 بشکی رد وو داتشهو دصهن لاسب

 رفص ندا دی رد همهنیا متفگب

Consequently this Mulla Âdhuri cannot be identical‏ 
with the well-known poet of that name, who died a. x.‏ 

(see No. 884 above).866 ‏ 

3. Mukhammasat, on ff. 13>-152. Beginning: 

 ‎مکعب بلک ره ‎ taیلع دنګ او
 ‎ WILیلع دنک ابوگ هزچعمب ار

They all end in ie. 

4. A kasidah by Athar (31), that is, Shafi'âi Athar, who 
died A.H. 1124=A.D. 1712, on ff. 15>-16>. Beginning: 

 رابغ یفک زج ‏le دنامن اهناخ زک
A kasidah by Mullâ “Ali Ridâi Tajalli (who died5. ‏ 

A.H. 1088=A.D. 1677, 1678), on fol.172, Entitled:‏ 

 بحاص ترضح حدم رد یلجت یاضر یلع الم صف

se şeyl. Beginning:مالسلا ‏ 

 ‏HG tks İl حر دشرب
 راهبون انفسج ‏(On غامد ز زا ‏mke نوچ

Riddles, on fol. 182 (matn and margin).6. ‏ 

Two ghazals by Fâ'id (see numerous poets with7. ‏ 
this takhallus in the Makhzan-aleharâ'ib, Elliot 395,‏ 
Nos. 1948-1950, 1952, 1973, 1990, and 1991), on fol. 
18> (margin). Beginning: 

 ‏al تملظ رد نارتخا
A mathnawi, on fol. 18> (matn)-f0l. 192. Beginning: 

 ‎ایبنا اب هکنآ دی هک یتعمب

 ‎اشک لکشم دوب یتروص رهب
8. A kaşidah by Anwari, on fol. 19>. Beginning: 

-4 Sİ رهپس وت هدالق رد‎ ul 

On the same page some kit'as; on fol. 2۵2 minor 
pieces of poetry by Shaikh Bahâ-aldin (i.e. Muhammad: 
“Amili, see above, Nos, 1085-1088). A kasidah on the 
margin of ff. 20%-21b, On the margin of ff. 21b=22», 

POETRY. 733 

oe Rie هاپس ها دش ناور‎ 

2. Another extract from an anonymous poem, on ff. 
 ‎سا 69 668-1 ۲

 ‎ liz 1اه

 : ‎ on ff. 169۲-27 Beginningبلاط یونثمر .3

 یتاتشااررط زا ‏(S4 نش

 ‏BUS عقرب | ار هتکن سورع
The poet is probably Talib Âmuli, who died A.H. 

1035 or 1036 ; see above, Nos. 1090-1092. 

4 GE شیب تک نمر‎ on ff. 172-1 
ginning : 

a یناج نامهم نآ درک تیاکح‎ 

Binish of Kashmir died somewhat before A.H. 1100 
=A. D. 1688; see Rieu ii. p. 695. 

5. Several other short fragments, on ff. 174b—176b, 
There seems to be a lacuna after fol. 176. 

Ff. 1623-176٨, 2 coll., each ll. 15; Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shi- 
kasta ; size, 52. in. by 32 in. (ErLror 252. 

16 

1207 
A large collection of Persian poetry, gathered from 

the diwâns and mathnawis of the most celebrated poets, 
beginning immediately with the kit'ah of an anonymous 
author, and breaking off in the middle of a ghazal by 
Muhammad bin “Ali Süzani (see above, No. 541). This 
collection is entitled on the fly-leaf : 

- - 

he des نارعاش‎ lilere, e 
without any plausible reason, as it contains extracts 
from a great number of especially ancient poets, who 
have never seen Gujarat, for instance, Rüdagi (on ff. 
379-382), “Unşuri (on ff. 112-114), Mintéihri 
(on ff. 2092=210!), Abü-alhasan Talhah (on fol. 1603), 
Anwari (on fol. rr8b), Asjadi (on fol. 98), Aba ‘Ali 
ibn Sina, ete. etc.; and besides the kasidas there are found 
ghazals, kit‘as, rubâ'is, and mathnawi baits, for instance, 
from Farid-aldin “Attâr's various mathnawis. Accord- 
ing to a notice, on fol. 19, this collection was made in 
the time of Timür. 

Ff. 399, 2 coll., each ll. 16; Nasta‘lik; size, gz in. by 5 in. 
| WALKER 78. ] 

1208 

A collection of poetical compositions, containing : 
1, A mathnawi, on ff. ıb-ıob. Beginning: 

 ‎انشآ قدص راتفکب ارنادز د اطعزا درک هک یادخ مانب
After the introduction the following chapters pee 

 ‎تٌمذمردر, تیممن ردر ‎ Liseنینمولا ريما تبقنم رد,

 ‎ناتساد زاغا, ‎ andرد, تاجانم رد, ‎ Jel Gadeایند
on fol. 82, Tt is imperfect at the end. 

2. A kasidah, containing questions by Sayyid Mu- 
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5. Another series of various minor poems, on ff. 1409— 
206), 

6. Two prose treatises, one on Sultân 76 
affairs, A.H. 949=A. D. 1542, 1543, the other on astro- 
nomical matters, on ff. 2083-2757 

7. A third series of lyrical poems by different hands, 
on ff. 227'—260*, Besides, on two fly-leaves (one at the 
beginning, the other at the end), some poetry by 
Nizimi, and a few extracts from the راثآ رهظم‎ by 
Sayyid Hâshimi, who died A.H. 948=A. of 1541, 15423 
comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 420, and Rieu ii. p..Sozb. 
Ff. 5>-8>, 65-68, 720-75, go-92, 98, 99, 106-114, 
207, 2230, 225, 226, 251%, etc. are left blank. 

Ff. 260, much varying in the number of lines (from ro to 18) 
as well as of columns (1-4 straight and diagonal); Nasta'lik, by 
different hands; size, 92 in, by 5 in. [Laup 144.] 

1210 

A collection of various poetical compositions by 
different authors, or rather a brouillon of a collection. 

It is by one Suhrabbeg, see the following note on fol. 

86°, 4th col., left corner: تشون‎ ep a 

eee د (1)هرسم ةبوص رد لوالا‎ Ary رهش مهدراهچ‎ ax 
 ‎کنج رغظ رداهب ناخ دعس بوت هبوص بحاص ون

The same Suhrâbbeg is mentioned on fol. 88>; here 

the place, where he wrote, is called یرکبتز‎ also on fol. 

88%, 4th col., left corner. 
The whole was apparently written at different times, 

without the intention of compiling a regular Chresto- 
mathia Poetica. 

The first part, on ff. 83>-86%, is a mathnawi. 
ginning : 

Be- 

 تسادخ مانب ‏Com یادتبا

SGلثم هت ‏ aeتساتمه یب ‏ 

Its name seems to be همان‎ ,,5, as on ff. 84> and 
 ‎ sed ‘the continuation of theهمان رون ‎ occursوړم

Nar- -nâma.” 
The following pieces are: kaşidas of Khakani, Shams 

Tabriz, and Mir Khusrau, on fol. 86>; the astarlı of 
K hâkâni is continued on the margin of fol. 872, b. 

Tarji‘bands, on fol. 879 (matn). 
Miscellaneous poems, rubâ'is, “kit'as, ete., by Hadrat 

Khwajah (9), on fol. 882; Maulawi Ma‘nawi (i.e. Jalal- 
aldin Rimi) and Mirzâ Nizim, ib. ; “Umar Khayyam, 
on ff. 88h and 8gb-gob; Mirza Fasihi Ansari (of Harât, 
died A. H. 1046), on fol. 88>; Adib (i.e. Adib Sabir), 
Firdausi, Nizimi, and Maghribi, ib.; Hakim ‘Unsuri and 
“Urfi, on fol. 8ga; Anwari, on ff. Boa and وک‎ an 
Khusrau, on ff. goP and 924; Talib Amuli, on ff. gob; 
Haji Muhammad ‘Ashik, on fol. gın; Khwâjah Mu- 
hammad Fadil, on ff. ,وش‎ b, and g3P; Muhammad Hu- 
sain, Shâhjahân, and Mir "Kalin, on fol. gri; Mirak 
Ahmad Sifi and Ridai Kashi, on fol. 022; Mahmüdbeg, 
with the takhallus Salim, and Mulla Ghiyâth, on fol. 

92>; Suhrabbeg ea (بتاکل)‎ on ff. 92> and 948 

)1 SIL Pie ); an extract from the 
۳ on fol. ee Mirza Rustam, on ff. 944 and b, 
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minor pieces with the heading: یماس‎ dis یلع رظن‎ 
 .‎ (Nazar ‘Alibeg Sâmi)صلخت

9. A kaşidah by Masihâ of Shirâz, with the takhalluş 
“İsâ (a Shaikh “İsâ Shirâzi is mentioned in Rieu i. p. 
346), on ff. 22b-23b. Beginning: 

 ‏le ال ‏ees ایند لما
A mathnawi, on ff. 27 جدا‎ Beginning: 

 لاوز یب رواد 35 یهلا
 لايک یهاوخ هک سکرو شخ وک

Not dated; the margin is very carelessly written, and 
is often intermixed with the matn in such a manner 
that it is almost impossible to make out the proper 
order of the verses. 

Ff. 32; Nasta'lik; size, 6Z in. by 32 in. ([Ousenry 115. 

1209 
Miscellaneous poetry. 
A miscellaneous collection of Persian poetry (inter- 

mixed with some prose treatises), opening with an intro- 
duction in prose, on fol. 1>, in which the author 
Muhammad Kasim bin Khwâjah Fülâd of Harat states, 
that he compiled, A. H. 1012—A.D. 1603, 1604, a ضایب‎ 
or collection of extracts from the works of various poets, 
in ten chapters. Beginning: رهپس ضایب یشاوح ات‎ 
Sy ees ice “ ate | 

A remarkable portion of the following extracts, at 
least ff. ,و6 ږد‎ consisting of kasidas and other poems, 
seems to belong to this (elo, but we are not sure 
about the other pieces, viz. : 

1. An anonymous mathnawi, on ff. 690-۰ 
ginning : 

Be- 

 دادغبرد تفشذگم یرجات

 داتف هدرب ‏ub شراذکهر

Copied by Muhammad Sharif, A. H. ro30=A.D. 1620, 
1621. 

2. Another mathnawi, entitled زایاو د‎ , by Anisi, 
who died A.H. 1014 =A. D. 1605, an on ff 7 68-89, 
Beginning : 

 جاراتب دیآ نوچ هک یقشع اشوخ

Comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 334.‏ 

3. Various minor poems, kit'as, ghazals, rubâ'is, ete. 
(a few by Jalal-aldin Rimi), on ff. 938-105» (but the 
leaves being turned upside down, they must be read 
from 105) back to 931). 

4. A third mathnawi, viz. نیریش و داهرفر‎ by Mau- 

lana Wahshi (see above, Nos. 1039-1042), on ff. 115°— 
139۲. Beginning: 

 خلا زورفا شتآ هد ةنيس یهلا

Copied the 5th of Ramadan, A. H. 1029 < ۵, ۰ 1620, 
August 4, at Lâhür, 
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1212 
Specimens of Persian poetry. 
A collection of poems of different descriptions by the 

following authors : 
1. Sa'di of Shirâz, on fol. 6>(1). 2. Shaikh Farid- 

aldin “Attâr of Nishâpür, on fol. 372 (rr). 3. Maulana 
Jalal-aldin Rimi, on fol. gob(€e). 4. Nizami of Ganja, 
on fol. 64> (04). 5. Shaikh Auhadi of Marâgha, on fol. 
68» (ar). 6, Amir Khusrau of Dihli, on fol. 84% (v4). 
7. Shaikh Kamal Khujandi, on fol. 924 (4v). 8. Shaikh 
Abi Sa‘id bin Abü-alkhair, on fol. 98> (4r). 9. Shaikh 
Zain-aldin, on fol. دمو‎ margin (46). 10. Shaikh Ahmad 
Rifai, ib. 11. Shaikh Sa‘d-aldin Hamawi, ib. 12. 
Shaikh Abü-alkâsim Sifi,ib. 13. Shaikh As‘ad Shihab, 
ib. 14, Shaikh Abü Bakr Razi,ib. 15. Shaikh ‘Abd- 
alsalâm Kâzarüni, ib. 16. Shaikh Auhad-aldin Kir- 
mani, on fol. roob, 17. Shaikh Ahmad Badili, on fol. 
roob margin. 18. Shaikh Shihab-aldin Makbül, ib. 
19. Shaikh Abi Sa'id Buzghush of Sbirâz, ib. 20. 
Shaikh Majd-aldin of Rai, ib. 21. Shaikh Majd-aldin 
Daya, ib. 22. Shaikh Afdal-aldin Kashi, on fol. دوو‎ 
(av). 23. Shaikh Junaid of Baghdad, on fol. 103° (44). 
24. Shaikh Shihab-aldin Suhrawardi, ib. 25. Shaikh 
Mansur Hallâj, ib. 26. Shaikh Majd-aldin of Baghdad, 
ib. 27. Shaikh Nizim-i-auliya, ib. 28. Shaikh Kamâl- 
aldin Daya, ib. 29. Shaikh Abi ‘Ali ibn Sinâ, on fol. 
103», 30. Shaikh Uwais Karni ,«(ینرق سیوا)‎ 1« 31. 
Shaikh Rubâ'i of Mashhad, on fol. 1048 (44). 32. Shaikh 
Abü-alhasan Kharakâni, ib. 33. Shaikh Najm-aldin 
Kubra, on fol. 104». 34. Shaikh Rüzbahân, on fol. 1054 
(1..). 35. Ahmad Jami, on fol. د هو‎ 36. Shaikh 
Bâyazid Bistâmi, on fol. ۱۵6۶ )۱۰۱( 37. Shaikh Ahmad 
Ghazâli, on fol. 106b, 38. Shaikh Ni‘mat-allah Wali 
of Kühistân, ib. 39. Mir Husaini Sadat, on fol. 1078 
(1.r). 40. ‘Imad Fakih of Kirmân, on fol. 108P (1.1). 
41. Mulla Kâtibi of Nishâpür, on fol. rro® (1.0). 42. 
Khatib of Ganja, on fol. دری‎ (1.3). 43. Dihkhudâi 
Tjazi,ib. 44. Sahibibn‘Tbad,ib. 45. Manjik (Manjanik?), 
ib. 46. ‘Ali Shatranji, ib. 47. Sayyid Hasan Muta- 
kallim, ib. 48. Rühi Shâristâni, ib. 49. Zain-aldin 
Sanjari, on fol. 115% (11.). 50. Ustad Abü Hanifah 
Iskâfi of Ghazna, ib. 51. Abi Nasr Farâhi, the author 
of the ,نايبصلا باصن‎ ib. 52. Abi Tabib of Sarakhs, 
ib. 53. Abü-albarakât of Khurâsân, ib. 54. Ibn 
Maklah Khattat, on fol. r15>. 55. Azhari of Marw, ib. 
56. Khwâjah'Abd-alrafi", ib. 57. Dibadi of Samarkand, 
ib, 58. Kudsi Kadim, ib. 59. Fakhr-aldin Hindüsâr, 
ib. 60. Mir Khwand Mu'arrikh, on fol. 1162 (111). 
61. As‘ad of Ghazna, ib. 62. Hasanbeg, ib. 63. Kadi 
“Atâ'i, ib. 64. Fattâhi of Nishâpür, ib. 65. Sahib 
Diwan, ib. 66. ‘Abdi Mufradnawis,ib. 67. Sharaf-aldin 
Manşür, ib. 68. Nazari, on fol. 116b. 69. Mir ‘Ali- 
shir Nawâ'i, ib. 70. Ahmad Badihi, ib. 71. Bahrâmi, 

ib. 72. Tâj Riza,ib. 73. Ashraf Waşşâf of Shirâz, 
on fol. 1174 )۱۱۳( 74. Hamid-aldin Sanjari, ib. 75. 
Nasir of Bukhara, ib. 76. Sultân Sanjar Saljüki, ib. 
77. Amir Muhammad Wazir, on fol. 1171 margin. 
78. Lisâni of Shirâz, on fol.118> ((1m). 79. Banna’i 
of Khurâsân, on fol. r20P (110). 80. Khwajah ‘Ismat 
of Bukhara, on fol. 123 (11,). 81. Sharif of Tabriz, on 
fol. 1248 (119). 82. Amir Shahi of Sabzwâr, on fol, 
125%(ir.). 83. Haidar Kalüj of Khurâsân, on fol. 
r27> (irr). 84. Mir Sanjar Kashi, on fol. 128> (irr). 

3B 

POETRY. 7387. 

A few short prose-compositions of a most elaborate 
style by Suhrabbeg, on ff. ووا‎ and 962; he calls them 

 ,‎ here, and on fol. 96? alsoهعقر داوس ‎ andهرس هعقر

a few scattered verses by Khwajah Ahrar, Jalal-aldin 
Rimi, Shaikh Ahmad Jam, and ‘Urfi. 

A kasidah by Nizâmi, on ff. 974 and 98°; others by 
Husain Thanâ'i and Sa'di, on ff. و‎ 8 and 990, 99g». 
A mathnawi on ff. rorb-ro3b. Beginning: 

 راکش مزع و ارعص (و) نشلک هب
 رارق ارلد داد نارقبح اصوچ

Scattered verses by Tâlib Amuli, Amir Khusrau, 
Malik Kaumi (?) Shaikh “Attâr, Ghazâli, and Hakim (9), 
on ff. 1042-107», 

Some pages are left blank, others are filled with mere 
scribbling by Suhrabbeg and some former owners of 
this copy. Not dated. 

Ff. 83-107; Nastallik ; size, 11? in. by Sin. [OusELEY 387.) 

1211 
A collection of poems and extracts from poems by 

different authors. The poets and works quoted are the 
following : 

the extract from Sanâ'i's Hadikah,هقیدح بختنم, ‏ 

made by Farid-aldin ‘Attar, on ff. 314, 36%, 36> (bis), | 
378, 51>, 384, and 38b (see above, No. 536). 

Mullâ Âgâh Shabrughâni یناغربش)‎ Se «(ترضح زا‎ 
on ff. 31* (bis), 34b, ue 352. 

Hafiz, on ff. 31°, 315, and ۰ 
Nizami, on fol. 319; lea, فسوير‎ on fol. 3و :ردنکس‎ 

 .<‎ on fol. 37همان,
Sa'di's Büstân, on fol. 31°; Sa'di, on fol. 34%. 

Jami ,(یماج یولوم ترضح)‎ on ff 31۳ (bis), 324, 33°, 
and 35°. 2 

Mulla Daigham Âstânagi یگناتسآ مغیض)‎ SL), on 
ff. 31, 338, 33, and 34%. 

Talib, on fol. 31. 
Mir Husaini's Zâd-almusâfirin, on fol. 329 (bis). 
Mirza Ma'nâ Mazâri ,(یرازم ینعم ازرم)‎ on fol. 324(bis). 

Shah Kasim (i.e, Kâsim-i-Anwâr), on fol. 32b. 
Safi Muhammad Rahim, on fol. 32». 
Mathnawi (probably of Jalâl-aldin), on fol. 32». 
Hilali, on fol. 330. 
Farid-aldin, ريطلا قطعنمر‎ on # 33>, 359 (bis), 35, 

and 368. ور‎ : 

Mullâ Râshihi Âstânagi یگ‌ناتسآ یعشار)‎ Su), on 
fol. 34b. 

Mulla Nakhli (| İL), on fol. 34b. 
On ff. 39-44 the names of the authors are omitted ; 

the first ghazals on fol. 39% are by Jami. Besides the 
matn in most pages, also, the inner and outer margins 
are covered with poetry. 

Not dated. According to a note on fol. 42> it has 
been the property of one 2.5 نب یلو دمحا خش‎ 

Paper and writing of this MS. seem to be identical 
with that of Ouseley 387, ff. 83-107; Ouseley 398 and 
302, the latter of which is dated .د‎ 1059=A.D. 1 649, 
at Patna. 

Ff. 31-44; Nasta'lik; size, 113 in. by 73in. [OvsELEY 307.) imei nn Ören 
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 1775, ‏:the following notice هذناسا راعشا بضتنم سن
 ُ ‏sab رد ‏SEND ءارعش هاجنب و ‏ES دادعت 3 هک

 * یولوم یتفم یمودخ* تفرعم .

Ff, 304, 3 coll., each 11.16—28,sometimes a fourth in the margin; 
Nasta'lik, by different hands; small illuminated headings at dif- 
ferent places; size, 10 in. by 6} in. [Exuior 292. 

1213 
Poetical anthologies. 
Extracts from Persian poets, with a few prose- 

specimens, partly without any order, partly arranged 
in special collections. This copy begins with an antho- 
logy, in the alphabetical form of a diwan, and entitled 

 122‎و .‎ on ff. 14-320, transeribed A.Hناتسوب راهب,

1222=A.D. 1807, from the library of Amir-aldaulah 
Khânkhânân Nawwâb “Abbâs Kulikhan Bahadur Nus- 
ratjang, and concludes on ff. 122*-180 with another 
curious anthology, entitled شکلد ضایبر‎ and compiled 
A.H. 1167—A.D. 1753, 1754 (the title is a chrono- 
gram), by Muhammad Kalandar, who has brought 
together in it verses of numerous poets, all descriptive 
of the outward appearance of lovers قشاع یاپارس)‎ 

 .‎ of course with mystical tendencyبیترتلا یلع قوشعمو),

1٢ has a short preface, beginning: نابز‎ ay 

J) ديحوت زا رتهب تسینر‎ and is divided into eight 

faşls. Between these two anthologies there are plenty 
of poetical extracts and a few prose-pieces, all con- 
fusedly mixed together, mostly taken from the works 
or diwâns of well-known or at least quite modern 
authors. Many intervening leaves are left blank. 

Ff. 180, 2, 3, and even more coll., ll. 10-24; very unequally 
and sometimes very badly written, partly in careless Nasta'lik, 
partly in Shikasta; size, gin. by 6in. (OusELey ADD. 103. 

1214 
Collection of Persian poems. 
This anonymous collection contains the following 

poetical extracts : 
 ‎ sbs, the contest between tongue andنهدو نابز .1

mouth (i.e. the teeth), on fol. 1», Beginning: 

 ‎شیوخ نادندز مراد داي یبش

 شیپ دندیشک ار نابز كوت هک
One tarkibband, one tarji', one musaddas, two2. ‏ 

mukhammasât, and one murabba', The first tarkibband‏ 

on fol. 4> contains fourteen strophes, from five to‏ 
thirteen baits, each beginning with the same words:‏ 

 ‏[J تمدخ رد ابص ‏wl; but the name of the مودخم, 0۳

 ‏.hero of the poem, appears in different forms, viz باوت

(or sa)in3,2, ناشلا میظع ناخ ‏ in strophes 1 andناشالاو ‏ 

(or p+) in 5, 7, 9, ete.10 12; ناش یمارگ ناخ ‏,and4, 6,8, ‏ 

Mathnawis, on fol. 16», the first of which is styled3. ‏ 

and begins thus :دنپ یونثمر ‏ 

 تشرس تلفغ كانسوم یا الا

 تشزو بوخ ةشيدنا هدرب لدز

Rubâ'is, mufradât, ghazals, kit'as, and mathnawis,4. ‏ 

styled ۍلرلم هلال تابوتکم زا هیبوتکم تايبار(!)‎ and 
beginning on fol. 25>. On fol. 29> there is found a 
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85. Hakim Shaikh-alzaman, on fol.134P(1r1). 86.۸18717 

beg Sarwari, on fi. 134P and 1359. 87. Hakim Masih- 

alzamân, on fol. 134». 88. Haidar Muhammad Khi- 

sali, on fol. 135% (1r.). 89. Sharbati Hindü,ib. 90. 

Ahli Khurâsâni, on fol. 137P (irr). 91. Ahli Shirazi, 

ib. 92. Mazhari of Kashmir, on fol. 139 )۱۳۴( 93. 

Mir Humâyün of Asfarâ'in, on fol. 142 )۱۳۷( 94. 

Khwajah Asafi, on fol. 143? (ira). 95. Shahidi of 

Kumm, on fol. 143P (1#.). 96. Hairati Kashi, on fol. 

147» (wer). 97. Mirzâ Kuli Maili of Mashhad, on 

fol. 14gb (168). 98. Fighani, on fol. 152P )۱۴۷( 99. 

Baba Nasibi of Gilân, on fol. 162۳ )۱۵۷( 100. Bâbâ 

Damiri of Işfahân, on fol. 164b (101). 101. Shaikh 

“Ali Naki of Kamarah, on fol. 167P (i1r). ۰ 

Faidi, on fol. 172” (11v). 103. Khwajah ‘Abdallah 

Marwarid, author of a ,نيريش و ورسخ‎ on fol. 207° 

(r.r). 104. 'Imâdgar, on fol. 2074 margin. 105. Ustâd 

“Atâ'i, ib. 106. Sayyid Hasan Mutakallim (comp. 

No. 47), ib. 107. Burhân-aldin Dastani, ib. 108. Sa'd 

Baha, ib. 109. Jalâli, ib. 110. Mirzâ Kasim Günâ- 

bâdi, author of a نیریش و ورسخ, ۸ نونج "و‎ ay, and a 

 ‎ on fol. 207. 111. Mulla ‘Abdallah Hatifi, onبان راک,
fol. 208> (r.6). 112. Farid Kâtib,ib. 113. Sayyid 

*Izz-aldin ‘Alawi, on fol. 209% (r.o). 114. Rafi-aldin 

Abhari, on fol. 2092 margin. 115. Hakim Khusrawâni, 

ib. 116. Hakim Partawi of Shiraz, ib. 117. Taj-aldin 

Tumrânshâh, ib. 118. Kâwak of Khurasan, ib. 119. 

Tughânshâh, ib. 120*Darwish Ashraf, ib. 121. Jalal- 

aldin ‘Atiki of Tabriz, on fol. 209. 122. Diyâ-aldin 

of Fars, on fol. 210> (r.1). 123. Ustad Kiwami, on 

fol. 2112 (r.v). 124. Kami, ib. 125. Farid Ahwal, 

on fol. 211. 126. Shihâb-aldin of Multan, on fol. 212 

(6.4). 127. Amir Shaikham Suhaili, on fol. 2 1 32 )۲۰۹ (۰ 

128. Imâm Muhamınad Ghazâli, on fol. 213% margin. 

129. Mulla ‘Abdallah of Shüshtar, ib. 130. Mulla 

Jalâl Dawâni, ib. 131. Rukn-aldin Da'wadâr, ib. 

132, Jamâl-aldin Kutun, ib. 133. Ibn Naşüh, ib. 

134. Taj-aldin Tarhi, ib. 135. Darwish Dahaki, on 

fol. 213b. 136. Dhaki of Marâgha, on fol. zı4b(r1.). 

137. Sa'd Warrâk, ib. 138. Mahmüd ینوراپری,ب‎ ۰ 

139.“Ain-alkudât of Hamadân, ib. 140. Nizim-almulk 

bin Aba ‘Ali, ib. 141. Aka Shâpür Firibi of Taharân, 
ib. 142. Kbwâjah Husain Thanâ'i, on fol. 251 (rr4). 

143. Mullâ Murshid یدرجورو‎ (a mistake for ,یدرجدزد‎ 

Yazdajirdi, comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 508), on fol. 

246b (rer). 144. A poetical:contest between Shaida 
and Muhammad Jan Kudsi (ule ses? و اديش ةرظانم‎ 

fol. 250>(rea). 145. Muhammad Jan Kudsi,دق)ر هد ‏ 
on fol. 253P (n813). 146. Muhtasham Kashi, on fol. 2584‏ 
(ros). 147. Kâsimbeg Hâlati, on fol. 265> (r11). 148.‏ 
Zuhüri of Tarshiz, on fol. 2701 (ro). 149. Tâlib Kalim,‏ 

on fol. 273% (r14). 150. Tâlib Amuli, on fol. 275P (rv1).‏ 
On ff. 298>-300%, 303, and 304* there are added by‏ 
the same later hand, which has supplied several pages‏ 
of the original text, some poems, partly anonymous,‏ 

partly by Şâ'ib and “Inâyat-allâb. An index of the‏ 

poets, quoted in this collection, is found on ff. 3-5).‏ 
Many pages are left blank. One leaf is wanting after‏ 
fol. 173 (144). On fol. 62 is found, besides a seal with‏ 

the inscription هللا دابع‎ and the date 1188—A.D. 1774, 
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1215 

Majma'-alkaşâ'id دناصقلا)‎ Er) 

The confluence of the kaşidas (on the back of the 
volume called Bayad), a collection of poems by ancient 
and modern writers of kasidas and kit'as, compiled by 
Muhammad Husain bin ‘Abd-al‘aziz alhusaini al‘arab- 
shahi. Beginning: سابق یب ساپس‎ yiz یب دمح‎ 

ven 
List of the poets, who have contributed kaşidas to 

this collection : 

1. Sa'di, on fol. 2b, 
2. Zahir Faryabi, on ff. 6%, 17, 27, 31a, 35b, 38b, 

41a margin, 42b, 45و‎ 482, 5 1b, 53>, 56>, 602, 12628 

margin, and 145°. 
3. Khwajah Jamal-aldin Salman of Sawa, on ff. gb, 

194, 29%, 324, 370, 39>, 46», 49۳, 523, 55 583, 733, 

794 and margin, 854, 88b, 920, 93%, 102", 1054, 1092, 
1124, 1169, 1180, 121۳, 128b, 135b, 1399, 148b, 1528, 
155°, 161b, and 16gb. 

4. Maulana Dist Muhammad of Asfarâ'in (lived in 
Sultan Baikarâ's time; comp. the Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 
Elliot 395, No. 763), on ff. 124, 41%, 65, 1503, and 
160%, 

5. Umidi of ‘Trak (comp. No. 18), on ff. 122 margin, 
23%, 79> margin, 96” margin, 1074 margin, and د‎ 

6. Hilâli, on ff. 162, 25, 349, 75>, ,81و د همت‎ 1049, 
1074, 1179, 124>, and 124), 

7. Nizam of Astarâbâd (died A.H. 921), on ff. 214 
and 96». 

8. Sayyid Mir Hajj of Harât, on fol. 449, 1264, and 
140), 

9. Mas'üd Shah, on fol. 47> margin. 
10. Anwari, on ff. 53> margin, 59> margin, 71, 

77°, 83%, 86>, gra and margin, 103 margin, 119% 
margin, and 143? margin. 

11. Kamal Isma'il of Isfahan, on ff. 55> margin, 98 
margin, and 135P margin. 

12. Maulana Hasan Kashi, on fol. 574 margin. 
13. Khakani, on ff. 63°, 68>, and 1422 margin. 
14. Kamal Ghiyâth of Shiraz, on ff. 67> margin and 

76” margin. 
15. Shaikh Fakhr-aldin ‘Trak, on fol. 772 margin. 
16. Shaikh Adhuri, on ff. 85% margin, 1149, 1218 

margin, and 128P margin. 
17. Maulana Sahib, on ff. 95, 1204, and ۰ 
18. Umidi of Taharân (otherwise called Umidi 

Razi, as his full name is Maulana Umidi Râzi Taharâni, 
who was born in Rai and lived in Taharân, see above, 
No. د هغ وز‎ probably identical with Umidi of ‘Irak, 
No. 5), on ff. ووا‎ margin and 161» margin. 

19. Khwaja Kirmâni, on ff. 110 and 123°, 
20. Haidar Kuliéa or Kulida-paz (otherwise called 

Haidar Kalüj of Harât, see above, No. 1030), on ff. 77 
margin, 1 د ږغ‎ margin, and 1172 margin. 

21. Muhammad ibn Fusâm, on fol. 1230. 
22. ‘Abd-alwasi‘ Jabali, on fol. 1302. 

3. “Abd-al'ali, on fol. 131, with a preface in prose. 
. Jami, on fol. 133». 
. Amir Hasan ‘Ali Jila’i, on fol. 138a, 

3. “Ubaid Zâkâni, on ff. 141), 146b, and 1548, 
. Shams-aldin Tabsi, on fol. 159%. 

 ‎ 2ظ 23

 هل ید ‏Or ابد کب ۵ ‏٤ م۲ ۲ ۵

POETRY. 741 

with the date A, H. 1067—A.D. 1656, 1657,ةفاضا . 2 ‏ 

see the chronogram in the last bait : 

 شخزأت ےنس هتکن درخ زا مشچ وچ

Seasonsدوعسم ةفاضا دمآ ‏ 

5. Some kasidas and one kitah in Hindüstâni, on 
fol. 39>. 

6. Collection of different poems, ghazals, kasidas, 

rubâ'is, fards, kit'as, and short mathnawis, by the fol- 

lowing poets: 8 (died A. H. 1088), beginning on 

fol. 608: «اهرتفد كاچ ما تک هصق زا یهز‎ and con- 

tinuing on ff. 52-59 (the leaves being misplaced here); 
Lâmi, on fol. 649; Mirzi Nizdm-i-Dast Ghaib (died 
A.H. 1039), on fol. 64>; Fadi of Jarbâdkân, on fol. 
65; Zuhüri, on fol. 66٥: Ndsir ‘Ali of Sirhind (died a. 1. 
1108 or 1109), on ff. 709, 749, and 1032; Mir Madhish, 
on ff. 72> and 84>; Dânish, on fol. 79» (died a. 1. 1076); 
Mir Siyddat, on fol. 85; Sd’ib, on ff. 85>, 86a, gt, 
and 94“; Talib Kalim, on ft. 85 and 1049; Suwaidd, 
on fol. 85; Mirza ‘Indyatheg and Asafi, on fol. 89” ; 
Hasan, on fol. 93; Fitrat (died A.H. 1106) and ۸/۸, 
on fol. 94>; Haji 0/7٨0, Mirza ‘Abd-al'azim, and Mirza 
Muhammad Z'aki, on fol. 96%; Mirza Bidil, on ff. 97> 
and 1182; Talib Amuli, on fol. 988; Aba “Ali ibn Sind, 
on fol. 98>; Mirzâ Muhammad ‘Arif (completed his 
diwân A.H. 938), on fol. 992; “Ali Jawdhirkan رهاوج)‎ 

 ‎ on(ماجح فیرعت رد), ‎ and Mirzâ Rahmân Yâr 0رک

fol. 1608 و‎ Shah 54/5, on fol. 1029; ,ميض تلامک‎ on fol. 

102>; Rangin, on fol. 103); همقارلر‎ on ff. دهه‎ and 
117); Khddim Muhammad Shafi of Gilân, on fol. 106; 
mathnawis, on ff. 106b-115b; Miran, on fol. 115>; 

7. Four sâkinâmas, (1) by Hakim Zaknd (LS), on 
fol. 120%, beginning: رامخ دربتسد نیزا دنچ الد ز‎ (2) 

 ش لزغ, ‏.on fol د.

by Mirza Nizğâm-Dast Ghaib, on fol.126>; (3) by Mirza 
Ghazi Tarkhân, on fol. 131%; (4) by Mashriki, on fol. 
134°. 

8. A large selection of rubâ'is by different poets, the 
first part of which is divided into nine books, viz. first 

book (without a heading), on fol, 1389, beginning: سکنآ‎ 

 :‎ second book, on fol. 1522ام لاک باز تسا هزنم هک:

 ‎ third book, on fol. 1549: 5یفز

 ,‎ iso. fourth book is wanting ; fifth bookةظعوما و

on fol. 157? ديعلا تینهت‎ (3; sixth book, on fol. 158): 
 ‎ cas seventh book is wanting; eighthتالا زیر

book, on fol. 160۱ ; نامز یانبا تیاکش یف‎ ninth book, 
on fol. 162۳ : یارقفلا و یادرغلا (!)تیاعرلا اش‎ ie 
24, 37 and 38, 51», 119, 136 and 137 are left blank. 

The whisk, OLS is dated Friday, the sth of Dhi- 
alhijjah, A.H. 1226=A.p. 1811, December 21. The 
transcriber, ماراکب‎ (or (راکب‎ an inhabitant of Nawâz- 
ganj, copied it for Şâhib Bahadur in that gentleman's 
own library. 

Ff. 244, 2 coll., each 11.16; careless Nastalik, very near to 
Shikasta; size, gi in. by 6} in. (ELLıor 294. 
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 ار لاقو ميرگنن ار نورب ام
ey SS hepa‏ 

and is incomplete at the end, breaking off, on fol. 335%,‏ 
with a bait of Kâsim-i-Anwâr. An incomplete index,‏ 
on ff. 339-345". Among the poets quoted there are‏ 
a few of the most ancient and rare ones, for instance,‏ 
Shahid, on fol. 692; Ibn Sina, on ff. 105% and 110°;‏ 
Shaikh Ansari, on fol. 1074; 'Imâdi, on fol. 1188;‏ 
Rüdagi, on ff. r92> and 298P; Kisâ'i, on ff. rggP and‏ 

Many pages are left blank, especially between3102, ‏ 
the end of one letter and the beginning of the next one.‏ 
Lacunas after ff. 7, 70, 102, 121, 153, and 172.‏ 

Ff. 345, 2 coll., each Il. 12; a third column on the margin of‏ 
the greater part of the leaves, ll. 12 ; distinct Nasta'lik ; illumi-‏ 
nated frontispiece ; the columns framed with gold stripes; size, 
8} in. by 53 in, (ErLtor 293.) 

1218 

Text of the story of, and the lamentations on the 
death of Husain, the son of “Ali, which is recited during 
the first ten days of Muharram. These recitals, called 
Ta‘ziyah, and the dramatic representations of this 
passion-week of Shi'ite Islâm are described by J. E. 
Polak, Persien, i. p. 340 sq.; Gobineau, Les religions 
et les philosophies dans VAsie centrale, chapter 13 sq. ; 
Chodzko, Théatre Persan, 1875 and 1878; H. Ethé, 
Morgenlindische Studien, pp. 174-194, ete. 

Beginning : ۲ 
 ات مزاع شل وک 1 نو

 نابل هنشت ماما تداهش یوزراب

 ‏m د :
 رواخو رخ هراظن دبد دوشک

Modern copy. 

Ff. 79-64, each page 2 coll., each column eight hemistichs; 
Nasta'lik ; size, 7} in. by 3} in. (OusELEy 152.) 

1219 

1. Ff. 61-549, The story of Abraham’s willingness 
to sacrifice Isaac (here Ishmael), related in very simple, 
popular verses, by Kamil of Fars. Title: 

Tt seems to be recited at Easter, on the roth of 
Dhi-alka‘dah ; comp. J. E. Polak, Persien, i. p. 339. 
Beginning :‏ 

 ملاع یاناد قلاخ ميرک - مظعا درف هاشداپ مانب
Last verse but one:‏ 

 رهوگ هزیکاپ وا دروآ مظنب - رضعم ‏ded وا یسراف لامک
2. Ff. 340-۰ 

of the heroes of ‘Abbas 11 (A. H. 1052-1077). 
 ‏ning: ice 9 Zel یا لا

ypینک یک ات سفق ‏ le‏ 

A popular story of Haidar Beg, one 
Begin- 
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28. Mujir-aldin Bailakani, on fol. 1639. 
29. Maulana Falaki Shirwâni (died ۵. ۰ 577), on 

fol. 1662, 
30. Jamshid Mu'ammâ'i, on fol. 168b margin. 
31. Azhari, on fol. 169. 
32. Auhadi, on fol. 16gb margin. 
No date. 

Ff. 171, 2 coll., each Il. 13; the original MS. breaks off on 
fol. 170, and there are added some other kasidas on ff. 1° and 171 
and on the margin of ff. 29-3, 9, gh, 125-18b, 418-49", 53-82», 
80-86, 918-094”, 96۲-1025, 1035-126", 128>-1328, 135>-146°, 
161-163", 168°-170°; Nasta'lik, written by different hands; 
some leaves supplied later; a lacuna probably after fol. 132; 
size, gi in. by 62 in. (ELLror 178.] 

1216 

Fragment of an anthology of Persian poetry. 
Selected Persian poetry, chiefly kasidas, taken from 

the best authors, defective at the beginning. There 
are extracts from the diwans of the following poets : 

Maulana Umidi, on ff. 49%, 99°, 108b, and 152); 
Ghazali of Mashhad, on ff. 50% and 1172; ‘Ismat 
Bukhari, on ff. 502 margin, 58%, and 14o1; Khwajah 
Hâshimi (reply to a kasidah by Jami), on fol. 51° 
(some riddles on fol. 55%; fol. 561 and a part of 56 left 
blank) ; Maulânâ Kâtibi, on fol. 56>; Haidar Kalüj, on 
fol. 572 margin; Zahir Faryabi, on ff. 599-974 (very 
rich extracts) and روغه‎ Maulana Bannâ'i (a 

kaşidah styled بتارغلا‎ =), on fol. 89" margin; 

Khwajah Asafi, on fol. 974; Maulana Wasifi, on fol. 

97”; Maulana Sadik, on fol. roob; Shah Tahir, on ff. 
102», 119%, and 156; Hilâli, on ff. ro5> and 168P; 
Khwâjah Husain of Marw, on fol. 1109; Khwaja, on 
fol. 1232; Sam Mirza, on fol. 123% margin; Maulana 
Kutbi, on fol. 123; Maulana Jaib Kashi, on fol. 1254; 
Maulana Sabiri, on fol. 1301; Maulana Şabühi, on fol. 
130» (centre and margin); Nawwab Bairamkhân, on 
fol. 132 and margin, also on fol. 166 and margin; 
Salman of Sawa, on ff. 1349, 1384, 148>, 152, and 
1692; Maulânâ Nizam of Astarabad, on ff. 134 margin 
and 162P; Mir Hajj, on fol. 135%; Nazimi, on fol. 136°; 
Lisâni, on ff. 1372 margin and 147P; Jami, on ff. 140% 
and 145% margin; Khusrau of Dihli, on fol. 141); 
Hâli of Sabzwâr, on fol. 1452; Halâki of Hamadân, on 
fol. 1462 margin; Maulana Turdi (probably identical 
with the poet quoted in the Khazâna-i-âmirah, Ouseley 
Add. 6, No. 21, where Turdi is to be read instead of 

Tardi), on fol. 151 margin; Mirzâ Kasim Günâbâdi, 
on fol. 1548; Fahmi, on fol. 155>; Ashki Nâmurâd, on 
fol. 159%; Diya of Astarâbâd, on ff. 161 and ۰ 

No date. 

Ff. 49-170, 2 coll., each ll. 15-20; very unequally written in 
Nasta'lik by different hands, sometimes the margin also covered 
with poetry; size, وچ‎ in. by 54 in. (SELD. suP. 32.] 

1217 

Another anthology of Persian poetry, arranged in 
the form of a diwan according to the last letter. It 
begins with a bait of Jalâl-aldin Rimi: 



746 

short extracts from Persian poets, written in Shikasta. 
A very great number of leaves are left blank. The 
collection is without any value. 

(WALKER 60.] 

1222 

A collection of chiefly religious poems, kasidas, 
ghazals, short mathnawis, tarji'bands, etc., by different 
poets, in honour of God, Muhammad and his friends 
and companions, the early prophets, the Imams, ete. 
The first poem (by Ahusraw) begins: 

a 

 ‎یگدنامردب یا ‎ slyهمه هاوخ رذع تست مرک - همه

On ff. ı4b—ıya an Arabic kaşidah. The chief con- 
tributor is Sa'di. No date. Archbishop Laud acquired 
this MS. in 1635. 

Ff. 130, 2 coll., each 11, 12 : Nasta'lik (on ff. 14°-17%, Naskhi); 
fol. 17°, a part of fol. 124, and the whole of fol. 125 are left blank د‎ 
size, 102 in. by 6 in. (Lau 142. 

1223 

A collection of ghazals by all the most eminent 
Persian poets, arranged in the form of a diwân, alpha- 
betically, according to the last letter. It is defective 
at the beginning, and opens in the last bait but one of 
a ghazal by Ahi; after that follows a poem by Fadi, 

No 
compiler’s name. No date. 

Ff. 255, 2 coll., each ll. 13; distinct Nasta‘lik; size, 10 in. by 
52 in. (Bont. 564.] 

1224 

 ‏Safina-i-ash'âr-i-fârsi )| 6 راعشا ةهنیفس)
This collection of Persian poems contains extracts 

from the diwâns of 

1. Sadi, on fol. 8ob. 
kaşidah : 

Beginning with an Arabic 

 هلا ال ییعلو تیمی نم ناعبس
 امسلاو ضرالا قلخ یذلا وه الا

Hafiz, on 1012. ‏ 

 خلآ اهّیا ای ال
 ,‎ on fol. 1124م۵1, .

 ‏gi اهناونع مات یدوب هللا مسب دم رلآ

Beginning : 

Beginning : 

No dates 

Ff. 80>-159%, 2 coll., each 11.81 Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 
42 in. (BopL. 451) 

1225 

An album of Persian poetry, containing chiefiy 
ghazals and a few rubâ'is by different poets, viz. “Ala 
almarandi, on ff. rb and gü; Rashid-aldin Watwat, on 
fol. 6b; Saif-aldin albâkharzi (died ۰ 658), 10و‎ 
Sayyid Jalal-aldin of Yazd and Hafiz, on fol. 7 sg.; 

POETRY. 

then by AAli, by Fakhri, by Khusrau, ete. ete. 

745 

The author is ‘Abd-almahdi bin Muhammadshâh, 
with the takhallus Balakash; he has dated his com- 
position the 1st of Muharram, A.H. 1077—A.D. 1666, 
July 4; comp. the following verses : 

 ‏.Fol. 2b ملا فطل ‏!JIU وذ نوعب
de»,مامتاب رهاظ رد هصق نیا ‏ 

 مظعم نیشیپ زور هبمش ود
 مرم هام لّوا زورب
 نیعبس عبس فلا لوا دوب هنس

oe eo SS 
 ‏woes مظن نیا رم موظنم دود

 شکالب ‏seh نارعاش بارت
SAS el Gees مان رب ردپ‎ 

 تفشآ رب نوزعم اب خرچ نکیلو

 شوخمو نوزح و راز مدرکب
 شکالب دوخ صلخت مدرکنآزا

i=?مداب مان دوب هاش ‏ 

 خلآ مهنآ دوب یرچم زين لخت
The whole of Ouseley 152 is in the same handwriting.‏ 

On fol. 613 are two notes, the one a souvenir of Sayyid‏ 
Murtada Shirazi, dated A.H. 1201 = A.D. 1787; the‏ 
other stating that this MS. belonged to Mr. Franklin‏ 
Thomas, A.H. 1202 =A. D. 1788. 

Ff. 61-1, each page 2 coll., each column 14-16 lines; Nasta'lik; 
size, 74 in. ‘by 32 in. [OUSELEY 152.] 

1220 

 ‏Bayad-i-ash'âr (راعشا ضایب)

Short extracts from the diwâns of Persian poets, 
arranged according to their contents in three books 

(ais), the first of which contains six, the second forty- 

three, and the third forty-one faşls; a preface (هجابید)‎ 
and an epilogue ,(همتاخ)‎ by ‘Ali Bashi, a pupil of 
Khwajah Muhammad Basit and contemporary with 
Shaikh ‘Ali Hazin. This worthless collection, the com- 
piler's first sketch, was begun about A.H. 1162=A.D. 
1749. An index, on ff. ıb-4a, The epilogue, begin- 
ning on fol. 160% and being incomplete at the end, 
gives a short account of the author himself. Beginning 
of the preface, which also consists of poetical extracts : 

 لامک رب وت تاذ یا "هس یلاعت هللا سقق راطع بش
 خلا درم و نز ‏ty تبانج ز ‏Bb - درد انغتسا.

Ff. 162, ll. 13-17; very careless Shikasta; many additions 
on the margin; size, 9 in. by 6 in. [Exuior 401.] 

1221 

A poetical miscellany or album, with the same title 
 ‎ consisting of 180 leaves, and containingراعشا ضایبر
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1232 

A small collection of ghazals and rubâ'is, The 
proper order of ff, 1-10 would be this: 2, 5, 3, 4, 
1 8, 6, 9 (gap), 10, ٠ 
Gb by Şâib, on ff. 2, 5, 3, 4, 7, and 8. 

Rubâ'is by another poet, on ff.6 and .و‎ Title: 

An extract from the Büstân, on ff. 102 and rob, 
A ghazal by the prince Muhammad Kuli Mirza, 

governor of Mazandaran, with the takhallus Khusrawi. 
Sir W. Ouseley paid him a visit in A.D. 1812; see 
his ‘Travels,’ ili. p. 257. Beginning: 

 متک يم هكرت ور دچب ناعصان تفگزا
I Sheاد اد نت ها ‏ 

on ٥10 and 1. 
On fol. 11, rubâ'is and a ghazal, the first verses of 

which are repeated on fol. 15); on fol, 12, part of a 
ghazal by Jami. Between the leaves 11-16 there 
seems to be very little connection; they contain a few 
minor poems or fragments of such. On fol. 14%, Sanâ'i 

oll. 

The name of the copyist, Sharifkhân, we learn from 
Sir W. Ouseley’s note, ‘ Travels,’ iii. p. 257. 

Ff. 16; ff. 1-10 on white, ff. 11-16 on blue paper; Nasta'lik ; 
size, 84 in. by 43 in. [OUSELEY 149. 

is quoted: pl. 

1233 

Two anonymous kaşidas, the first of which begins : 

 خلآ رادم بج مراز ‏UL رون زابهش
No date. 

Ff. 1681-1749, 2 coll., each 11.16; Shikasta; size, 8 in. by 
4ğ in. (Bopr. 451.) 

1234 

Miscellaneous poetry (ghazals and kit'as) by Hafiz, 
Shaikh Aba Sa'id bin Abü-alkhair, Lisâni (died A.H. 
941), and Sa‘di. 

Ff. 26-29; Nasta'lik ; richly ornamented ; size, 6} in. by 33 in. 
(OusELEY 139. 

1235 

A small collection of ghazals by the following poets: 
Khusrau, on ff. 452 and 47>; Jami, on ff. 45> and 
46; Kâtibi, on fol. 46; and Salman, on fol. 474. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 45-47; Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 4 in. [OusELEY 30.] 

1236 

Collection of Caghatai and Persian poetry. 
The margin of all the leaves is injured more or less, 

and the writing is so much effaced as to be very often 
illegible. The handwriting is more modern than that 
of the 20. 
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Sultan Shah Shuji‘, on fol. 47>; Salman, on ff. 47> sq. 
and 654; Kamal Isma‘il, on ff. 49% and 514sq.; ‘Amid- 
almulk, on fol. 50%. No date. 

Ff. 65, 2 coll., each ll. 8-10; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 4} in. 
[CLARKE 24.] 

1226 
Another small album with miscellaneous poetry; the 

greater portion of the leaves in this MS. is left blank, 
only ff. 42 are filled with verses in the two centre- 
columns, and generally on the margin too. 

Ff. 425 
by 54 in. 

Nasta'lik ; small illuminations throughout; size, 92 in. 
(FRASER 94.) 

1227 

A rough sort of an album, filled with scattered 
Persian poetry ; at the end some Turkish ghazals by 
Bâki. The whole MS. is a useless seribble. 

Ff. 85; written by many different hands in careless Nasta'lik; 
size, 6} in. by 33 in. (Laup 185.] 

1228 

Bits and short fragments of Persian poetry, scattered 
verses, small prose-pieces, ete., with many intervening 
blank leaves, an altogether worthless MS., written by 
different hands. 

(Bopr. 351.] 

1229 

Collection of Persian poetry, without any order or 
value. It begins with extracts from <Abd-alfaraj’s 
diwan. No date. 

51 leaves filled, many between them left blank; diagonal lines, 
varying very much in number; Shikasta; size, 8Zin. by 32 in. 

(Bopr. 104. 

1230 

A short collection of Persian and Rekhta poetry ; 
Persian poetry, on ff. 1-188, containing ghazals and 
rubâis by different authors, prominently by Hafiz ; 
Rekhta poetry, on ff. r9%—-21b. No date. The copy 
begins with this abrupt bait : 

 وت قشعرس ات یاپ نم و ینسح اپارس وت
 نم یاپ ات رس وت یاپارس نابرقب یا

Ff. 21, 2 coll.; written by two different hands in Nasta'lik,‏ 
the first on ff. 1-189, 11, 11-12; the second on ff. د وخدت‎ ll. 14; 
size, gin. by 6 in. (Bon. 487.] 

1231 

A similar but much larger collection in form of an 
album, containing all kinds of short extracts in verse 
and prose. The greater portion of the MS. is filled 
with selections from modern Persian and Rekhta poets. 
Without any value. 

Ff. 140; written by different hands in various styles of careless 
Nasta'lik and Shikasta; size, 92 in. by 42 in. [ Bont, 782.] 
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Extract from the ,ş5lâll ةدب در‎ by ‘Ain-alkudat of 
Hamadan, who died A.H. 533, on fol. 470. 

Scattered poetry, on ff. 49 and 50. 
Fragment of a treatise, styled نیقیلا قحر‎ on ff. 51 

and 52°. 
Extracts from Sultân Walad’s mathnawi یودثم زا)‎ 

 ‎ on ff. 57b-64b; see above, No. ۰دلو ناطلس)ر
A mystical kasidah by Ni'mat-allâh Wali, who died 

A. H. 834. Beginning on fol. 65>: 

 منیب یم ‏Uy تلاح - منيب یم راگدرک تردق
Kasidas by Jalal-aldin Rami and Ni‘mat-allah Wali,‏ 

 ‏on ff. 73P-779; the first is styled سفناو قافا نایب رد,
and begins : >>‏ 

 ‏ples دش قرشمو شوگرس برغم
 نامسا رس نیمز دشاب اهیاپ

One ghazal and one kaşidah by the same Wali, on‏ 
ff. 77۲ and 782,‏ 

Tarji‘bands and tarkibbands by Jami, on fol. 81۲ sg.‏ 
Beginning : 

 21 نشو ‏Og تج ود ‏Gye یا
Some kit'as at the end. 
Other extracts from Jâmi's poetical works, the Tuh- 

fat-alahrâr and the Salsalat-aldhahab, on fol. gı? sg. 
A tarji'band by Salmân, and continuation of the 

extracts from Jâmi's mathnawis, on fol. 95? sg. 
Selected ghazals of Hafiz, on fol. ror? sq., with some 

lacunas. 
Fragments of mystical tracts, on ff. 1169-118a; the 

second is styled هفش نایب رد‎ sly, by Maulana 
Lâmi'i Calabi (better known as Turkish poet, died 
A.H. 938). 

One ghazal more by Hafiz (followed by a musaddas 
and a tarji‘band), on fol. 1238 sq. 

A ghazal by Hilâli, on fol. 127%. 
on fol. 1302.تاحالطصا, ‏ 

A tarkibband by Adhuri ; lyrical poems by Salman, 
Khwaja, Gadâi, Kadimi, Gharibi, Jalâl-aldin Rimi, 
ete., Wasli, Hafiz, Maghribi, Gulshani, Abü-alwafâ, 
Saif-aldin Bakharzi, Hairati, Auhadi, Lisâni, Muhta- 
sham Kashi, Umidi, Khusrau, Nasimi, Niki, Wâüzi, 
Kâsimi, Adhuri, ete., on fol. 133P sg. 
A short prose tract on “Ali's hadith: دقف سفن فرع‎ 

 .(‎ on fol. 163هبر فرع,

A short treatise on the rites and observances of 
Islâm, ,موصر ةولصر ةراهط‎ etc., on fol. 166», 

On the difference between تیالو‎ and 5.5, on 
fol. 170». 

The last pages are filled with quite worthless 
scribbling. 

Ff. 40-176; Nasta'lik, by different hands ; size, 7} in. by 4 in. 
(MarsH 83.] 

1238 
Persian extracts in prose and verse. 
A collection of different kinds of treatises on his- 

torical, philosophical, bibliographical subjects, and 
poetical fragments, without any particular importance. 
We confine ourselves to quoting the titles and con- 
tents of the larger pieces : 

POETRY. 749 

There does not appear any title, nor is there either 
introduction or conclusion. The end of a portion is to 
be recognised by an (3) The headings are found 

hidden in the corners of the margin. The poems are 
mostly rubâ'is, kit'as, and ghazals. 

1. Mixed Persian and Caghatai, mostly Persian, on 
ff. 1459-147». 

2. Caghatai, on ff. 1481-1500, 
3. Advice of Plato to his disciple Aristotle, in Persian 

verse, on ff. 1514—ı52b. Beginning: 

 ‏٢۸ تشون اوطسراب یتتسو
 نآ نم زا ونشب میلعت هر زا میوکب

 ناصقن زا شلامک ینادن رکفب زج اک

 میدنو فیرح ار هیامورف درم رب
 نایز ریغب وزا ینیبن دوس چیه هک

4. Persian kit‘as, on ff. 153-1 ۰ 
5. Rubâ'is in Caghatâi, on fol. 154P. 

6. Tarji'ât of Sultan Mas'üd Mirza ناطلس تاعیجرت)‎ 
 ,‎ in Caghatai, on ff. 1551-1580ازرم دوعسم)

7. Caghatai verses by Khwajah Aşafi هجاوخ ترضح)‎ 

 .«‎ iol), on fol, 158یراتفگ
8. The rubâ'iyyât of Wakifi Beg ( Slick, (كيب یفقاو‎ 

in Caghatai, on ff. 1591-1629, 
9. The verses of Sultan Mas'üd Mirza دوعسم ناطلس)‎ 

 ‎ in Caghatai, on fol. 162». ۳یتایبا ازریم)

10. The mukatta'ât of Khwajah Khusrau تاعطقم)‎ 
 ‎ in Persian, on ff. 163-6۰ورسخ يېارخ)

11. The rubâ'iyyât of Sultân Mas'üd Mirza [تر ضح)‎ 

wish, (ازریم دوع[سم] ناطلس‎ in Caghatai, on ff. 168b— 
1952. 

12. Some verses of Hafiz ,(دنيامرف ظفاح هجاوخ)‎ on 
ff. ۲95۲ and 8 

13. Caghatâi poetry, on ff. 196-2. 
14. Ghazalsin Persian (ols), on ff. 2042 and 204», 
On fol. 203% there is a fragment of a note, which 

may have been a heading or subscription; it does 
not seem, however, to have belonged to the marginalia, 
as its writing and ink betray a much later date. 

We are unable to decide whether these subdivisions 
of the collection, which we have given, are complete, 
since many corners of leaves, where possibly a heading 
or an م‎ was found, are torn away. 

Margin of ff. 1459-204», [OusELEY 75. 
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A collection of various fragments in prose and verse, 
loosely bound together. We quote the more important 
portions : وش‎ 

A few baits of the زار‎ li with explanations, on 
fol. 40% sq. 

Two mukhammasat, on fol. ۰ 
Poems by Khusrau, Fâni, ete., on fol. 42». 
A short tract on مالسا‎ and on سفنر‎ in prose, on 

ff. 44-4۰ : 
Traditions نامیالا قلعتم)‎ Gols), on fol. 462. 



 ‎ On the margin of ff. 1781-1803تسا یمالک رعش. ۲9

there is added by a modern hand the e ناوید ناونع‎ 

 .‎ As, preface (or rather epilogue, see above, Noنیزح

1184) to the diwân of ‘Ali Hazin (born A.H. 1103, 
died A.H. 1180). Beginning: رو هدید شناد یا ناه‎ 

ar ینعم ناماگن فرز‎ 
. Accounts of Sa'di, 1 âhim Adham, Abü Salmân 

Dürli and Abü Hasan ‘Ali bin Isma‘il bin Abi Bashar 
Ishâk, with short specimens from the diwâns of Mir 
Salih, Sabiri, Şan'i (or Şun'i) of Tirmidh, Saba’ of 
Isfahân, Şabâhi, Şadafi, Şabühi, Damiri of Isfahan, 
Damiri of Hamadân, Şabri and Şarfi of Işfahân, on 
fol. 1948. 

18. Sentences of celebrated Shaikhs ete. on religious, 
psychological, and other subjects, on fol. 199. 

19. Medical treatises (2b (ملع رد‎ in prose and verse, 

on fol. 9 on fol. 206» there are found some kit'as, 
entitled ,جازم نتفای رد‎ the first of which ee 

 اهعطق ‏ol تسا 3 نف

20. Geographical extracts, with large biographical 
notices in the manner of the Haft Iklim, beginning 
with زاجح‎ in the second climate, on fol, 2080, 

21. Short tales and anecdotes, for instance, on Hârün- 
alrashid, ete., on fol. 238". 

22. Fragments from biographies of poets and extracts 
from their diwans, comp. above, Nos. 4 and 17. ‘Unsuri 
and one of his pupils occur on fol. 2439, “Abd-almajid 
of Abhar on fol. 245. 

23. On the science of physiognomy تسارف)‎ 49), on 

 ‏:fol. 247%. Beginning لح تسارف باب زا لد بابرا

 ‏a دنا هدرک تیاکح نیا نمض رد لکشم

 ٩ ‎بتارم ‎ opنآرق متخ ءدناف ن راس ت وکم 24 24

BI ,نیلقث رب ناقرف‎ on fol 254 

25, a short fragment of the famous work باتک‎ 
ra) دوق‎ (the food of hearts), by Abi Talib Mu- 
eae ۳ “Ali of Makkah (died A.H. 936 A.D. 
1529, 1530, comp. H. Khalfa iv. 1 580, No. 9636), 

Beginning: ve oe بلاط‎ oe خمش‎ 

26. Account of Firdausi and Farrukhi, on fol. 2584. 

 .‎ on the elixir, on fol. 2614در .27

28. Fragments of the biographies of Kamal Khujandi 
and Kamal Isma‘il, with extracts, on fol. 2633. 

29. A religious treatise on نیقیر‎ beginning on fol. 
269: dull Ju. 

30. Fragments of the biographies of Jalal-aldin Rimi, 
Mu‘izzi, and Bailakâni, on fol. 272, 

31. Short mathnawis, on fol. 275%. 
__ 32. Another ON on ۱ Os 2800, 
a 

on on fol. dans 

Beginning : 

C 
Os core ,تمشحو © نایب رد‎ on 

fol. 2854. 
34. ae +25 ,رد‎ on the interpretation of dreams, by 

| Amir Signa ‘Ali Hamadani (died A.H. 786),on fol. 296. 
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 ‎قلخ :‎ e, on 101. 1۲, Beginningقالخا بیذهت .1

 2 لاعفا یوزا هک سان رد ‏(“xe زا تسترابع.

on fol. rob.ملعر ‏ o2.ريس و ‏ 

aaد نیا ‏ vinلوا تا ‏ a‏ 

mi eb ره‎ ae و‎ feet 1777 

Contents: (1) the antemuhammadan history, divided 

into four tabakât: the Pishdâdians on fol. 129, the 

Kayânians on fol. 149, the Ashkânians on fol. 164, the 
Sâsânians on fol. 16۲: (2) the Umayy ade and “Abbâ- 
side Khalifs on fol. 2ab; (3) the dynasties contemporary 
with and posterior to the “Abbâsides in several tabakat : 
the Saffarides, the Sâmânides, the Ghaznawides, the 

Dailamis, the Saljükides, the Kuhistânis, the Salgharides, 
the Khwârizmshâhs, the Cingizkhanians, Timür and his 

descendants (on fol. 32), Babar, Humâyün, ete., down 
to Jahangir’s reign (on fol. 414). 

3, 4 fragment, on falconry, on fol. 66». 
4. Extracts from Daulatshih’ ه ارعشلا‎ 5565, on fol. 68», 

beginning with Pindar of Rai, comp.above, Nos.3 48-359. 

Beginning : 

 .‎ a treatise on writing, on fol. 75°طخ رد هلاسرر 5

Beginning : ار یدحا‎ js یب‎ PE و‎ bse دمح‎ 

 ‎تسازس 21
—6. Some fragments of natural history and cosmo- 
graphy, on fol. 822. 

 .‎ on fol. g2bقتال د و < بادا, ‎ affتا ماقم 7

iz 

the rites and observances of the pilgrimage, on fol. 93). 

9. b «رخ شهوکن‎ on fol. g4b. 

10. Extracts from the فينصت‎ ibi 

ll i= نیدلا بطق یش‎ and other ao on ethics 

a morals, on fol. 952, ۳ 
11 DER from Auhadi’s Jam-i-Jam, comp. above, 

Nos. 785-789, on fol. 1032. 
12. Some astronomical and astrological tables, on 

fol. 1062. 
13. A kasidah by Hashimi (died a. #. 946 or 948). 

Beginning : 

Bue a5 ote فکراع ږ‎ tee لاس‎ 
14. Selections from Khâkâni's diwan, alphabetically 

arranged, and other anonymous diwâns, on fol. 113). 
Only at the end some names of poets occur, viz. Hakiri, 
Hâlati, Mirzâ Husâmi, Hamdi, on fol. 149; Hairati, 
on fol. 1501; Khâkâni of Jurjin, Khulki, Harfi, Haidar 
Nka, Hairâni, Maulânâ Khurdzargar, on fol. 150) ; 
Shaikh Suhaili, on fol. 1518 Instead of a title or 
heading there are prefixed as introduction to these 
selections two baits, the first of which runs thus: 

 ‎نخ ناولهپ نآ یناقاخز - نخس نايب لد یاونشب
15. Some treatises on sin, on fol. 153% ((بنذ)‎ 

the night-prayer (486 تقو ءاعد‎ Bos): on ail 
155P; and other prayers, followed by short accounts of 
different matters, especially religious ones, intermixed 
with traditions, sentences poems, ete. 

 :‎ beginning on 10.1ملع رد, ‎ ieیرعش .16

 طاارش و تابجا او و ناکزا باب رد < فرح,

cle: 
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 ‎ by “Ubaid Zâkâni, in verse, with niceهد و شوم)ر ۰ ۰ ۰ =
illustrations. Beginning on fol. 92”: 

Ae eh وجه‎ 
see above, Nos. 797 and 799. 

20. A series of تاجانمر‎ on fol. ۰ Beginning: 
= ae 

 ‎یهلا ‎ GPملا نم لاح زا هلآ

21. Arabic poems with Persian interlinear para- 
phrase, on fol. 113% 

22. Fards by different authors, Jahângirshâh, Nür- 
Jahân Begam, Shâhjahân, Aşafjâh, etc., on fol. 1218, 

23. A poem in praise of tobacco کان‎ by Mirza 
Swib, on fol. 124% 

24. A prose-story of Buzurjmihr and Aristotle, on 
fol. 125), 

25. A series of stories in verse, on fol. 135, viz. 
 ‎ ust gö Ceیخلب دیعس تناتکحر یرصم

 ,‎ eteنیدلا =? انالومر ساٌبع وار تیاکح
26. An Arabic kaşidah by Muhyi-aldin ‘Abd-alkAdir 

Jilâni, the founder of the Kâdiri order, who died 
A.H. 561 ,(مظعالا ثوغ ترضح ةديصق)‎ on fol. 136. 

27. Another series of stories in verse, on fol. 141), 
Viz, یناجرج یلع وبا تیاکح, لوحا تیاکخر تیاکع‎ 
case, و‎ letter by Candarbhân, دینج زا تیاکحر‎ 
Gp ,نسح ریش تیاکح‎ ete. 

28. A remarkable saying on Şüfism by Abü 0 
bin Abü-alkhair, on fol. 1458, 

29. The famous mathnawi by Shaikh Bahâ-aldin 
Muhammad ‘Amili, | ,و نان‎ bread and sweetmeat 
(see above, Nos. 1085-1088), with a short preface in 
prose. Beginning: BI هلاضفا‎ de ,هللا دمح دعب اما‎ 

 و ات

on ff. 148b-1579 (containing 340 baits). 

30. Some ta'rikhât, on fol. 158, viz. دامتعا‎ et 
 .‎ 2945, eteرادیب دم ?‎ aناخب رداهب

31. A few traditions, a kaşidah by Şâhib Mirzâ 
Muhammad Malaki (or Mulki), ete., on fol. 1610, 

 ‎ (SGI, the same notes andیزاغ ریکلاع هاشداپ .32
orders which are usually styled تابیط تاملک‎ (see 
above, Nos. 248-251), on ff. 173%-2532. Beginning : 

 ‎خلآ هتسخ نابز و هتسکش ملق زا یهلا

 ‎ a collection of traditions, ete., inیسدق تافصر .33
prose, on İİ. 2534-2649, dated A.H. 1121—A.D. 1709, 
1710. > 

 .‎ (see No. 32), on fol. 2652تاملک ‎ atcهاشداپ .34

 ‎ or the war-book, in verse, by Rustamهمانکنج :35
‘Alikhan Bahadur (or Hamidkhan), on ff. 269289»; 
Beginning : 

 ۳ ۰ انب تسد رایشف دنوادخ

 تسه هک سکره ‏dell دراد وزک
36. A story in prose, on fol. 2918, Beginning : 

 ‏By هک دننکیم تیاور ‏gate UT نالقان و رابخا نابوار
followed by other short pieces inخا هتسشن یدوهجر ‏ 

prose and verse. 
3 C 
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35. A fragment, on fol. 293°. Beginning: داز‎ ce 
 ملا مالسلا هيلع لاق حاور ورا.

on fol. 2970, 

37. Lyrical specimens, on fol. 3033. 
38. A collection of short tales, beginning on fol. 305P: 

 .‎ göخلا ار تغالبو تحاسف و دوب هفیلخ ليکو نمیلا
39. Some other fragments, and at the end of the MS.. 

on fol. 3190 sq., a series of tables with specimens of 
coins. 

No date. On fol. 14 a seal of Mir Muhammad Bahâ- 
durkhân, with the date ۱ (probably ۱۱۲۱, A.H. 1 
=A. D. 1709, 1710). 

Ff. 326, partly 1, partly 2 coll., each ll. 15-23, sometimes a 
third, and even a fourth on the inner margin; Nasta‘lik, written 
by different hands; many additions, supplied later, on the outer 
margin, and on the leaves, originally left blank ; size, 9! in. by 
6in. (ELLror 295. 

1239 

Miscellanies. 
A rich collection of various specimens of poetry and 

prose, scattered all over the margin ; we quote only the 
more important ones : 

1. A series of fards by Muhammad Kuli Salim, 
Zuhüri, Humâyünshâh, Shah ‘Abbas, and others, on 
fol. 12 sg. 

2. An anonymous تبقثمر‎ on fol. 17>, 
3. A تبقنم‎ by Kâsim-i-Anwâr, on fol. 20», 

4. A kasidah by Ahli Shirazi, on fol. 214, 

5. Some mathnawi baits by Mirza Muhammad Kazim 
(probably identical with a poet of this name, with the 
takhallus Karim, who flourished under ‘Alamgir, see 
Khulâşat-alkalâm, No. 61, and Rieu ii. p. 683), on fol. 
23°, 

6. A تبقنم‎ by Hafiz, on fol. 23>. 
7. A تبقنم‎ by Ghâfil, on fol, 26>. 
8. A series of mukhammasât, on fol, 29 sq., one by 

Imam Kulikhan, the rest anonymous. 
9. An داقتعا‎ by Mullâ Tughra, on ff. 339-37. 
10. A collection of treatises in prose, letters, ete., 

for instance, Aurangzib's مان تّیصور‎ on fol. 46; an 
epistle of Aurangzib to his brother Shah Shuja‘, on 
fol. 51, ۰ 

11. A series of ta'rikhât, on fol. 572 sq. 
12. The story of Hasan Basri and Bibi Râbi'iyyah, 

on fol. 652. 
13. A story of Humâyün Padishah, on fol. 733, 

on fol. 778.14. هاشداپ نویامه تقیقحر ‏ 
15. Minor poems by Kadi Salâlim, Ghani of Kash- 

mir, Sa'di, Mirza Nizim-i-Dast Ghaib, Ruknâ, Abü Sa‘id 
bin Abü-alkhair, Damiri, Amir Khusrau, and Mulla 
Shaidâ, on fol. 78 sg. 

16. Another series of mukhammasât, on fol, 81> sq. 
17. Ghazals and rubâ'is, on fol. 86% sq. 

_18. A mathnawi by Himmat, on fol. 8gb, 
ning: 

Begin- 

 ‎مرارق لد شوجز بشما دوبن 2

19. The story of the mouse and the cat تیاکح)‎ 
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Muhammadbeg, Arzi, Maulânâ Himâyat, Dârâ Shuküh 
Mullâ Munir, Nâşir “Ali, Sâ'ib, Mir Şafi of Nishâpür, 
Mahmüd of Işfahân, Makşüdbeg of Shirâz, Mullâ Ahmad 
Shaikh, etc., on ff. 4024-4063, 

Margin, ff. 1-406, much varying in the number of lines; 
Nasta'lik. [Fraser 124.) 

1240 

Fragments and incoherent pieces of different works 
in prose and verse, written by different hands in Nas- 
ta'lik and Shikasta on paper of various sizes, bound 
together in one volume. It begins with a fragment of 
a story of Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna (5 Uv cone: 

 ‎ on ff, 2۲-2, İl. 15; followed by one leaf fromیونزغ),
‘Urfi’s diwan (fol. 3, Il. 15), dated the 27th of Jumâdâ- 
althâni, A. H. 1163 =A. D. 1750, June ور‎ one blank leaf, 
one leaf, belonging probably to the same diwân, three 
blank leaves, a fragment of the diwân of Fitrat (see 
No. 40 in the preceding copy), on ff. ob-ıgb, ll. 19, 
containing ghazals, rhyming in ار‎ and beginning : 

A اهرس‎ ES نادکمن تیادوس روش را یمز‎ 

one leaf from a Persian work on ethics (fol. 16, ll. 17); 
a fragment of the preface of Sa'di's Gulistân, on ff. 17— 
20, Il. 15; a large fragment of an anonymous philo- 
sophical work in Arabic, on ff. 21-44, Il. 19; and one 
page (fol. 45), containing the beginning of Sa‘di’s 
Bustin (vers. 1-13), with an illuminated frontispiece. 

[OusELEY App. 153.] 

1241 

Majmü'a-i-rasâ'il (BU, ةعومج‎ ( ۱ 
A very rich and interesting collection of tales, trea- 

tises, poetical extracts, ete. An index on the fly-leaf, 
by Sir Gore Ouseley, gives the titles of thirty-six 
prominent sections of this MS. 

It contains : 
1. ley 323, the love-story of Sun and Moon, 

that is, prince Mihr, son of Khâwarshâh, and princess 
Mah, on ff. 19—439; comp. Rieu ii. p. 765; Garcin de 
Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature Hindouie, etc., ii. p. 550; 
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 410. Another copy 
of the same story in the India Office Library, No, 1533- 

Beginning: نالقانو رابخا نابوار هکنادب ۰. لل دملل‎ 
 ٢ ‎ناتساد ناناد‌تکن و نت نمرخ راک نکو
oیهاشداپ قرشم راید رد لنګ تباور نینچ ‏ 

On the fly-leaf this story, No. 1 inمان هاشرواخ دوبی, . ‏ a‏ 

the index, is, no doubt wrongly, ascribed to Farid-aldin‏ 
“Attâr.‏ 

 ,‎ the ornament of the Kurân-readerیراقلا تشیزر .2

on ff. 449-489, rules and prescriptions for the proper 

recitation of the Kurân, by Nusrat ibn ‘Umar, known 

as Iskandar. Beginning: كدعسا نادب‎ ۰ ral) dol 

 ‎ناقرف و دیجم نآرف بیکرت هک نیرادلا یف یلاعت هللا
a فیلات و‎ ps ,دیمح‎ It is divided into a great 
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37. A treatise on Hafiz by Maulana Shah Muham- 
mad of Shiraz, with extracts from the great poet's 
diwan, entitled, in the colophon, ظفاح‎ sos, and dated 
the th of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1139 =A.D. 1727, July 24, 

on ff. 2991-3148. Beginning: هک یمالک نیرتعبصت‎ 

 2 تغالب یاعصف,

 ,‎ zelil, on fol. 3319یلع نا ريما ترضح .38
dated A.H. 1126=A.D. 1714. 

39. Fards, rubâ'is, ghazals, ete., by Muhammad Sa'id 
Ashraf, Ghani, Yüsuf Shâmlü, Nazari, Kasim, Şâ'ib, 

Nasir “Ali, “Ali ‘Azim (an offspring of Nasir “Ali), Aşafi, 
ete., on ff. 331>-3332. 

, 40. A kasidah by Mu'izz Fitrat (who lived under 
‘Alamgir, and died A.H. 1106, comp. A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 408), on ff. 333-336», containing 140 baits, 
and dated the 12th of Rabi-alawwal, A.H. 1140=A.D. 
1727, October 28. Beginning: 

 لا ادم ‏,ce ما کلن روش زابفش
41. Ta'rikhât, rubâ'is, fards, 6٥٥٤٥ and some prose 

pieces, on fol. 3379 sg., by Safi, Ghani, Farrukhsiyar 
Pâdishâh, Safi Kuli, Dtifatkhan, Kalim, Şâ'ib, Thâkib, 
ete. 

 .‎ on folوب باوج, ‎ Jeانيس ‎ andرچنس هاش لاوس .42

348. 
43. Je ترضح‎ vob cate, in Arabic, with Persian 

interlinear paraphrase, on fol. 349 sq. Beginning: 
 ‎نینمولا ریما یصوا. ‎ deنسل هدلو بلاط یبا نبا 32

44. A kasidah by Darwish Himmat, on fol. 353P sg. 
(containing fifty-seven baits), dated A.H. 1140=A. ۰ 

 3727‎ 76و

45. An elegy by Muhtasham Kashi, on fol. 35359. 
Beginning : 

 خلآ تسا ملاع قلخ رد کتا شوش ‏se نران
46. A ghazal by Sa'di, on fol. 3582. 

47. Rubâ'iyyât by Nasir “Ali, Sa’ib, Kâtibi, etc., on 
fol. 3592. 

48. Two stories from the عمان طایخر‎ on ff. -دووا‎ 
364P. Beginning: 

 شیپ نیزآ ملاع رد هک متسدینش

 شیوردو دنمشناد و دوب یمیکح
49. The same elegy by Muhtasham as No. 45, re- 

peated, on fol. 364» sg. 
50. Ghazals, rubâ'is, and fards, by Şâ'ib, Bidil, 

Ghani, Nasir ‘Ali, Bâkir, ete., on fol. 368% sg. 
51. Some chronograms, on fol. 376. 
52. Kasidas and short poems, on ff. 378 sq. and 

386 sq.; ghazals by Hilâli and Shaikh Ansari, on fol. 
3882, 

53. An Arabic treatise, partly with Persian inter- 
linear paraphrase, by Shaikh Muhyi-aldin Abi Mu- 
hammad “Abd-alkâdir aljilâni, on fol. 389). 

54. The story of Sultan Jumjumah ن)‎ 
 .‎ in verse, on fol. 3949 sqهمجمج)ر

55. Verses by Şâ'ib, on fol. 398% sg. 
 ,‎ on fol. 4oobفر ‎ Mos? lisیفطصم .56
57. Minor poems by ‘Akilkhan, Khâkâni, 48 

Naubar, Shaidâ, Muhammad Kuli Salim, Mulla Nazari, 

۷4 
 صو
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on fol. 120P; (19) ,هعدخ تمذم رد‎ on fol. 1228; (20) 
 ‎ on fol. 123%. Before the beginning ofدسح تمالم رد,

the epilogue there appears exactly the same date as in 
Rieu’s copy, viz. end of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1030—A.D. 
1621, February (see fol. 124», 1. 4); comp. Rieu, loc. 
cit., and Mélanges Asiatiques, vol. ii. p. 58, and vol. iv. 
p- 498 (No. 5 in the index). This copy was finished the 
8th of Ramadan, in the twenty-ninth year of Shah ‘Ali 
Gauhar’s reign, A. H. 1201—A.D. 1787, June 24. 

 ‎ x23, the allegorical story of Loveنسح و قشع .10
and Beauty, on ff. 1252-126, Beginning: رابخا نایوار‎ 

 ‎راثا نالقان و ‎ oreتیاور ‎ (NaSزا نت هرومعمرد هک

 ‎ود مان نسح نامیلس و مان قشع ناطلس دوجو میلقا
 ‎ his story is, perhaps, i a ueخل دوب هدازریم ‎ bel. This story is, perhaps, identicalلا دن

with one of the same title by Mulla Tughra, see Rieu ii. 
p- 850. (No. 6 in the index.) 

 ‎ the tuition of souls, a philosophicسافنا سایر .11
treatise, on ff. 126>—1282, ascribed both in the heading 

and in the last words of the tract itself نیا تذل هکرهو)‎ 

SENE هن یاعدب ار یماج‎ wb ار مد‎ JL.) to Jami. 

Beginning : ملع ېک زاد یف یلاعت هللا كدعسا نادب‎ 

 ‎ضرف بلاط رب وا نتسناد و تساهملع نیرتهم تمکح
 ‎ (No. 7 in the index.)خلا تسا.

 ,‎ the wonders of the mystical roadكولسلا رداونر .12
a Şüfic treatise, by Şüfi Sharif, on ff. 1284-13ob. Be- 

ginning: تفرعم ةنيئآ ار ملاع هک (!) اریو ادخ رم تم‎ 
 .‎ össنالاع جز ید یی تخاس 2

(No. 8 in the index.) 

 ‎ the confluence of the two seas, onمر

ff. 1328-145) (fol. 131 is left blank), composed A.H. 
1065=A.D. 1655, by the prince Muhammad Dara 
Shukuh, the eldest son of the emperor Shahjahan, who 
attempted in this treatise to reconcile Brahmanism and 
Muhammadanism by showing the close relationship 
between Hindi pantheism and Persian Şüfism; comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 8288, and J. Aumer, p. 140. Beginning: 

 درادن یمان وا هکنآ مانب

 درآ رب رس یناوخ هک یمان رهب
Dârâ Shuküh was killed by order of his brother‏ 
Aurangzib, A, H. 1060 —A.D. 1659. This copy is dated‏ 

 ‏by Mohan Cand Saifkhâni ( çi فيس دنچ نهوم)
the 6th of Ramadan, A.H. 1198—A.D. 1784, July 24.‏ 

 14. لد‌بحاص ريقف اب هوکش اراد لاوس و باوج
LL)لعل ‏ (called in the headingنایب رد ‏ Gris’یضعب ‏ 

a debate between the same princeیدنه تقیقح بلاطمر ‏ 
Dara Shuküh and Baba Lal at Lâhür, on questions of‏ 

 ‏:Hindi theosophy, on ff. 145-151». Beginning لاوس

 لماک باوج درک ناو قرف هنوگچ ‏dw و دان رد هکنآ ریزع

Gİهاشداپ مکح و هاشداپ هچلانچ ‏ özeمکح و دان ‏ 

ea (13 and 14 correspond to No. 11لا تسا دیب ‏ 

in the index.)‏ 

 15. ‏read) یدازهاشداپ) یدزهاشداپ لاوس و باوج عشق

the tale of the beautiful princess of China,كلمر ‏ yaz‏ 
 د802

POETRY. 757 

number of small faşls, for instance, ,ماغدا لصف‎ jes 

 ‎لصف, لیهست لصف, تفرعم نایب رد لصف ‎ Gelلادبا,

 .‎ cl, eteفورلل

3. Bİ ةفعنر‎ the present for those who know the 
Kurân by heart, a tract similar to the preceding one, in 
mathnawi-baits, on ff. 48°-54», beginning with a باب‎ 

first bait :تارقلا تیفیک 3; ‏ 

 بویغلا مالعب مدرک ادتبا

(read بویعلا) بویغلا راتس و‎ SLM لزنم‎ 

The title appears on 101.481: ‘al هدرک شمان‎ bull disi 

In the colophon it is styled : نآرق نیناوق‎ asli das. 
(2 and 3 form one item, No. 2 in the index, where both 
are ascribed to Nusrat ibn ‘Umar.) 

4. A chronological list, giving the most prominent 
dates in the lives of legendary and historical personages 
from the creation of the world to A.H. 958=A. D. 1551, 
on ff. 55°59». (No. 3 in the index.) 

5-8. Astrological treatises, fâlnâmas, nativities, and 
interpretation of dreams, on ff. 60%—g2%; the first 
entitled: دیجم‎ Cas? مانلافر‎ in mathnawi-baits, on 
fol. 60%, beginning: 

 دنکن ادتبا ‏ge مانب ات - دنکن ادا رس اناد درم

 میلعو ميکح لدب یب ‏le = میدقو ‏bp مل هام
the second, entitled ریخر تقفاوم انو تقفاوم:‎ ve» 

on fol. 67>, beginning: J. (read عم) هعم لمح‎ 

 -‎ the third, enدنوش تفج مهاب علاط ود نیاوچز ۳1

 هنامز ثداوحر ‏:on fol. 75%, beginning رمق مرج رد \
 وتل 4م

 ‎ريبعت :‎ >; the fowrth, entitledدوش ظو علم 1

e ا هیلع لیئاربج باوخر‎ on fol. ود‎ (No. 4 in the 

index.) 
 ,‎ the book of the shining lampرینلا جارس باتکر .9

on ff. g2b-124, a collection of moral anecdotes, in 

imitation of Sa'di's Gulistân (see a pencil-note in English 
on the margin of fol. 949, and Rieu ii. p. 861»), by Ibn 
Shams-aldin Muhammad Sharif, see fol. 124», 1. 5. 

Beginning: شتلخ‎ we هک ۱ رک شیاتس و سأپس‎ 

 ‎ It is divided into the following twentyجا تسیرویز.

lamaât: (1) ,بدا طتارش رد‎ on fol. 94>; (2) و‎ les رد‎ 
lus, on fol. g6b; (3) ,دناوق رد‎ on fol. 98>; (4) 
Jas ,بقانمرد‎ on fol. 16٥7ز‎ (5) ناسحا دماعم‎ (>), on 
fol. Tor; (6) ,ربص توالح رد‎ on fol. roza; (7) رد‎ 

 ‎ onینشاچ رد, ‎ on 101, 104۲: (8) wiقشع تبوذع,

fol. 106۳ ,ز )9( تواضس هراکم رد‎ on fol. 18ز٥‎ (10) رد‎ 
 ‎تبعص تاعارم رد, ‎ on fol. 109": (11)تعاچجش نساع,

on fol. 111۳ ,ز )12( رابدا ترارم رد‎ on fol. 123۳ : (13) رد‎ 
 ‎ onرد, ‎ wisتعانق ‎ 13, on fol. 115"; (14)یشوماخ

fol. 116; (15) (ads in the index on fol. 941) لد رد‎ 

 ; ?‎ fol, 118هرمث رد, هم ‎ on fol. 117>; (16) «325عمطر

 ‎ز )18( ملظ تماش رد, ‎ on fol. 119۳ریبدت نسح رد, (17)
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ning? سپ‎ oat بتارغ ناهج عناص ءانث و دمح زا دعب‎ 

 begins with a ‎ 1٤دوشیم هدومن ایبنا متاخ دود زا. 2

short description of the seven climates, intermixed with 

a few historical and legendary dates (Iklim I, on fol. 
 .1‎ on fol. 1818; III, on fol. 1867; IV, on folل, ;«179

1882; V, on fol. 2032; VI, on fol. 204>; VII, on 

fol. 205%); after that follow chapters on marvellous 

animals and human beings, on fol. 205? sq.; and on 
birds, on fol. 2155; a chapter on ethnology حرش)‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 216%; a list of the Turkishنوتسخ & نانکاس),

tribes, ibs; a short account of the people of Rum, on 

fol. 217%; of the Arabs, on fol. 2184; of the Indians, 
on fol. 218>; of the Abyssinians, ib.; of the Persians, 
on fol. 219%, ete.; characteristic differences of the 
various races of mankind, on fol. 219; an account of 

the resurrection, on fol. 220%. Fol. 220 (turned up- 
side down) contains in the first five lines the same 
conclusion, which is repeated on fol. 2211; the rest of 
the page is filled with a tradition of ‘Umar ibn al- 
Khattâb. 

 ,‎ Lasتسا لوسر ترضح باصعصا (زا) هک یراصنا ميمت .22
the story of Tamim Anşâri, a companion of the prophet, 

 3 5 در حس رور دو ‏:on ff. 2218-232», Beginning ترضح )5( تا

we! yesباطل ‏ is“,یعقرب دمآ ینز دوب هتسشن ‏ 

Another copy of the sameلا تفک هتخادنا یور رد ‏ 

story in the India Office Library, No. 910.‏ 
23. Miscellaneous prose pieces, consisting of short 

tales, traditions, metaphysical and other tracts, on 

ff. 232b-247>, including some poetical nuktas (on fol. 
 ‎و نارعاش تعنص و ناتررب یاه‌هتکن یضعب :50 235

 ‎ andاجره زا اهریغ و نافیرظ نانخس) ‎ sineدش هتشون
a poetical contest between Hilâli and Nargisi ةرظانم)‎ 

 ,«‎ ds), on fol. 236یسلرن و

 24, مکحو حول نايب و رایتخا و (!)اربج نایب رد هلاسر

treatise on compulsion and free-will, onردق و اضق, ‏ 
the tablet of God's decrees, and on predestination, on 

ff. 247P-2484. Beginning: لاس نیا‎ ۰ ol) دملل‎ 

 ‎مکح نایب و باتک و حول نایب رد تسیا ‎ Ladكيدزن ردقو

Ben: 
 ‎ ws? İL, a treatise on health andضرم و .25

sickness by Fudüli of Baghdad (who died A.H. 970 or 
976; see Rieu ii. p. 659), on ff. 248b-252b. Begin- 

ning: (ندب) نذب‎ val, هک تسازس اریادخ‎ İSMİ Jes 

 ‎ ayyما
26. A tradition of Ibrahim Adham, and a series of 

short hikâyât, nuktas, and traditions, on ff. 2531-2628, 

viz. a. Lye ,دئاوف رد تیاکح‎ on fol. 2531; 2. تباکح‎ 

 ‎ onناسحا دماعم رد تیاکحر ٠ ;‎ on fol. 253Pلدع رد,

fol. 2549; d. بدا طئارش رد تراکم‎ on fol. 254۲: e. 

cats? ,تاعارم رد تیاکح‎ on fol. 2559; 7. رد تیاکح‎ 
 ;‎ ieرد ‎ Cagisقشع .‎ on fol. 255; gملح دئاوفر

ib; 2. ریبدت‎ yes رد .تیاکحر‎ on fol. 2560; 4, 

 ‎رد تباکح .£ ;‎ on fol. 2570ملظ تماش رد تیاکحر
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who put certain critical questions to all who aspired 

to her hand, the prototype of Gozzi-Schiller’s Turandot, 
by Maulana “Abd-alghafür, on ff. 1568-165" (ff. 152-155 

blank). Beginning: فصنم دعب‎ Ül هل‎ sl 
 ‎ (read ea AS)هللا ةمحر روفغلا دیع انالوم باتک نیا

 ‎روفغف نایوارزا هک دنکیم لقن هيلع ‎ yazملا تشاد یرتخد
Other versions of this story are in “Aufi's ,تایاکلل عماج‎ 

comp. Behrnauer : “Der junge Perser und die griechische 

Prinzessin? in ‘Johannes-Album, Chemnitz, 1857, 

Prosaische Beitriige, pp. 57-70, and in a MS. of the 
India Office Library, No. 1239. Dated the 28th of 

Rabi‘-alawwal, A. H. 1200=A.D. 1786, January 29. 

 ‎ 223, the story of the thief and theىضاقو دزد .16

judge, on ff. 165-168», see above, Nos. 490 and 491 
in this Catal.; India Office, No. 1741, ff. 1-10. Begin- 

ning: دندرک تیاور نینچ رارسا نالقان و رابخا نایوار‎ 

zi هک دود یناق دادغب رهش رد دیشر نوراه دهع رد‎ 

Dated the 29th of Rabi‘-alawwal, A. H. 1200 (the twenty- 
seventh year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign) = A.D. 1786, 
January 30, by the same copyist who wrote No. 15. 

 ‎ 0 treatises by 58هزايبود الم تالاقم, .18 ,17

Dupiyâza (see Rieu i. p. 256, where some epigrams of 
the same writer are mentioned, and ii. p. 7824, where 
his portrait in form of a caricature is found); a. A list 
of metaphors, explained in a highly satirical vein, on 

ff. 168>-171>; for instance, what is هللا لطل())ا‎ 
answer: .بهذم و نید زا غراف و برشم خارف هاشداب‎ 

As title appears in the colophon the gucer word 

 ‎ the book of hemp (orهمانکنیر .‎ (Talaffuzâz); 8ظاظفلت
intoxication), on ff. 171-1 73”. Beginning: نوچ‎ 

 ‎ Both are copiedباتهم زا رهپس یتانیم. ‎ dleتشگ 2

in the same year, A.H. 1200, by the same scribe as the 
preceding story, the first the 29th of Rabi‘-alawwal. 

 ‎ the book of the water-carrier, a shortهمان اقسر .19
allegorical treatise, ascribed to Hadrat Khwajah Khidr 
(a> (هجاوخ ترضح‎ on 1 173-174», Beginning: 

 ‎هل دملل ‎ amiیلاعت هّللا لضف لمازا تسا لقن هکنادب
(so instead of تردس) تردص رد تشهب زا ار هلاسر نيا‎ JS 

 ‎ allیارب زا ‎ yeliتشهب رد نوچ دندوب هتشون

 .‎ Gsمان تسا ناور با ‎ ylتسا رثوک ضوح یوج 2

Dated the 16th of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1201 (twenty- 
eighth year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign) = a.p. 1787, 
January 6. 

 ‎ xa, theدبع هاش و مور یدازهاش ‎ dellدنمشناد .20

love-story of the princess of Rim and Shah ‘Abd-al‘ali 
Danishmand, on ff. 174>-1788 Beginning: تسا لقن‎ 

 ‎تافو تقو و هلیمج و هلضاف تثشاد یرتخد مور هاشداپ هک

 ‎ It is a story similar toتخ رب ار دوخرتخد. ‎ BLخا

No. 15, the princess promises her hand to that wise 
man who can answer a hundred questions of her, (15-20 
correspond to No. 12 in the index.) 

 ‎رکد ‎ ysناهج عئاقو بئاج# و نوکسم عدر .21
 ‎ the wonders of the world, an anonymousنوملقوب,

geographical compendium, on ff. 179-2219, Begin- 
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the China root «(ینیچ بوچ)‎ tea (, öle), coffee (5443), 

and tobacco Goes): on ff. 325P-3432. Beginning: 

 ‎علوادتم بتک رد هک هعفنلا ریثک هیس دون نایب رد
ai ,نوچ اهنآ رکذ تل هک امد‎ Dated the 

17th of Rabi-alawwal, A.H. 1200 (twenty-seventh 
year of Shah “Alam's reign) د‎ D. 1786, January 18, by 
Mohan Cand Kâtib, the same who is called in No. 13 
Mohan Cand Saifkhani; in his handwriting are also 
Nos. 29 and 30. ٥٧ 16 in the index.) 

32. (!) blebs و یرگ‌یشنم تادئاوف‎ G5 رد هلاسر‎ 
 -‎ a treatise on the art of letterیرویاشین یمس زا هریغور

writing and the proper gualification of a munshi, by 
Sami of Nishâpür, on ff. 3441—356b. Beginning: زادب‎ 

 ربخثم و رهام موسر و مولع عیمج رد رگآ هک دیاب تر
Pp دشابن‎ . It contains a series of standard letters, for 

instance, by Maulânâ Muhammad Muhsin of Shirâz, the 
teacher of Nawwâb Ibrâhimkhân, and others. A date, 
A. H, 1122 (probably the date of the composition of this 
treatise), appears on fol. 347%, 1.3 ab infra. On fol. 352% 
sq. there are added some other specimens of refined 
prose-writing, mostly called لقنر‎ among which is found 

the same (wl=* رد‎ ee دا و یلاله الم رظانم‎ 

a= ناطلسر‎ on fol. 3528, which appeared above in 
No. 23 (on fol. 236); a short tract on man’s soul, نايبرد‎ 

 ‎ taken from the writings of Shaikh “Azizیناسنا حور»

Taki, on fol. 353P; a story of Nimrüd دورمن)‎ 3-25), on 

fol. 3542; a story of Iblis سیلبا)‎ 224), on fol. 354, 

the same ديشرلا نومامب اضرلا یسوم‎ vi یلع‎ as 

as above in No. 27, on fol. 3552; and a poetical story by 
Jami: شورف یهام و نيريش و زیورپ‎ 23, on fol. 2۰ 

(No. 17 in the index.) : 
 ‎ sU, Zuhüri'sیزیربت یروهظ انالوم ليلخ ناوخ .33

preface to the Khwân-i-Khalil (see Nos. 1076 and 
1080 in this Catalogue), on ff. 357'-363b. Beginning: 

BY ler لیلکا و تخ لها رپ ون را یاب‎ 
 ‎ A Aات د.

34. Various prose-writings of Mullâ Tughra of 
Mashhad, who died some time before A.H, 1078=A. D. 
1667, on ff. 363-371, viz. 

a. syle, identical with the یعیدب تاهباشمر‎ as 
a comparison with Bodley 767, No. 4, and the India 
Office Library, 1902, No. 3 shows, on fol. 363P. Begin- 

 ‎ (Bodley 767, No. 8; India Officeبنارغلا عمچم .8

Library,19o2, No. 7; Rieuii. p. 742, No. 4), on fol. 365%. 

ning : 

Beginning: ےلا منک هچ‎ Lys .تعسو زا دسيون وچ‎ 

e. Portion of the كاردالا رایعم‎ sU (also styled 
see Bodley 767, No. 9 ; India Office Library,لبلب شوج, ‏ 

No.g; Rieu ii. p. 742, No. 1), on fol. 366۳, Be-1902, ‏ 

 ‏ginning : a تسیعناص دمح ةنارت نخس زاس ور شیپ.

(or, as it is more cor-همان تربع ‏ d. Portion of the‏ 
rectly styled in Rieu ii. p. 743, No. 16, همان ربع‎ 6 
book of ambergris), on fol. 368°. The heading here, 

 ‎ clearly proves that thisهتشون امیقمب همان تربعر
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 هعدخ تنم, ‏;on fol 257P 7 توتف ‏Hed رد تیاکحر
 ‏.on fol. 2584, ete. As a comparison with No. 9 (ff ووا

shows, these hikâyât are a repetition of some of124?( ‏ 
the stories contained in the Sirdj-almunir, viz. a. =‏ 
lam‘ah 2 (on fol. 97>, 1. 13 sq.); 6. —lam'ah 4 (on‏ 
fol. roob, 1. 3 ab infra sq.); e. —lam'ah 5 (on fol. 102»,‏ 

sq.); d. = lam‘ah 1 (on fol. 95>, 1 13 sq.); e. =1.9 ‏ 
sq.); f. =lam‘ah 3 (on112و 1.15 ‏ lam‘ah ır (on fol.‏ 

lam'ah 7 (on fol. 105», lin.و = ‏ fol. 99>, 1. 6 sq.);‏ 
penult. sq.); A. = lam‘ah 17 (on fol. 1209, 1. 2 sg.);‏ 

lam'ah 18 (on fol. 1218, 1. 6 sg.); ٨ = lam'ah1. = ‏ 
1g (on fol. 1224, 1. 14 sq.); 7. = lam‘ah 16 (on fol.‏ 
118), lin. penult. sq.) 

 ‎یسوم نبا یلع ماما ترضح مئاصن ‎ Leyدّللا مرک .27
 ‎ sey, advices givenنومامب (‎ Satیو املا بسح

by the Imam ‘Ali ibn Misa Rida to the Khalif Ma'mün 
at his own request, on ff. 2628-262۲, Beginning: یا‎ 

JI درادن زاب‎ is. 

28. as al 5, a treatise on physiognomy, by 
Mir Sayyid “Ali of Hamadan (the author of the 3.53 

 ‎ and many Siific tracts, died A.H. 786; see Rieuكولما
ii. pp. 447, 835, 836, etc.), on ff. 262b-265%.  Begin- 
ning: ميوقت نسحا یف ناسنال قلخ یذلا ءلل‎ a! 

 رهاظ ‏isle و ‏BBLS ملع رد تسیرمتخم نيا دعب اما

correspond to No. 13 in the index.)لا یمدا. )21-28 ‏ 

 ‎ Us, an abridgment orهمان ‎ erهیدنه .29

short compendium of Indian history, by an anonymous 

author, on ff, 2662-289». Beginning : هاگراب لضف زا‎ 

 ‎باختنا یهانتمان هاگرد لیضفت و یهلا. ‎ asخلأ هیدنه

It contains the following sections: description of 
Hindüstân and its various şübas, on fol. 2664; history 
of the Indian Rajahs, beginning with Judishtir, on fol. 
2725; reign of Shihab-aldin Ghüri and his successors 
on the throne of Dihli down to Sultân Bahlül Lüdi and 
Sultân Ibrahim, on fol. 2802; Timur, Babar, Humâyün, 
Shirkhan, on fol. 284b; a short summary of the reigns 
of Akbar and his successors down to Shah ‘Alam, on 
fol. 2862; Sultans of Malwah, on fol. 286; Sultans of 
Gujarat, on fol. 2872; Sultans of Sind, on fol, 287»; 
Sultans of the Dakhan, on fol. 2882; rulers of Kashmir, 
on fol. 288>; rulers of Lakhnau, Jaunpür, and Multan, 
on fol. 289%. (No. 14 in the index.) ۱ 

30. A description of the Şübas of India, abridged 
from Abü-alfadl's A’in-i-Akbari (see, for instance, fol. 

 2‎و اا .‎ on ffدیوک فلوم لضفلا وبا خیش)» :1.5 ,2025

325P; comp. similar extracts from the same work in 

Rieu i. p. 252 8۹, ili. p. 928, ete. ۱ Beginning : هدیشود‎ 

 ‎راهتشا مقر رابخا حاولاو عماس تاعفص رب هچنآ هک تسین
 ‎ . Dated the 13th of Rabi'-alawwal, a.H. 1200لا دراد

(twenty-seventh year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign) —A.D. 1786, 
January 14. (No. 15 in the index.) 

 -‎ aly, on the peculiarرد <‎ yokهیودا یضعب .31
ities of some medicines, beverages, etc. (particularly the 

Bezoar-stone رهز داپ)ر‎ mumia or pissasphaltus(, 4x4) 
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Faidi’s preface to the collection of his poems هچابید)‎ 

 ‎ çe 35), ib.; letter of Mirهتشون دوخ راعشا رب
Muhammad Husaini of Tafrish to Tâlibkhân Ttimâd- 

aldaulah, on fol. 4012; Tâlibkhân's reply, on fol. 4029 ; 

letter of Mullâ Muhammad Safi to Mirzi Ghazi of 

Tattah, ib.; specimen of the تاځشنم‎ of Mirza Jalâlâ, 
on fol, 4026; a description of Shâhjahân's throne by 
the same, on fol. 4039; a letter of his to Diya ibn Mau- 
lana Hâli Padhiri ,(یریذپ یلاح)‎ on fol. 4049; letter of 
Shah “Abbâs, on fol. 4083; letter of Mir Muhammad 
Bâkir Dâmâd to Mulla ‘Abdallah of Shüshtar, on fol. 
409"; letter of Maulana ‘Abd-alwasi‘, the munshi of 
Sultân Husain Mirza, on the prohibition of shaving 
 a few riddles, fards, and one ronal («‎ aیشارت شیر )

at the end. (33- 38 correspond to No. 18 in the index.) 

 -‎ lessons of adهجاوخ ےئاصنر ‎ dasیراصنا هللا .39

vice by the great Süfic Shaikh ‘Abdallah Anşâri of 
Harât (born A.H. 396, died A.H. 481; see Rieui. p. 35) 
on ff. 4129—42oP and the greater part of the margin 

(fol. 411 is left peed silk Soe sls 

(No. دو‎ in the index.) .ند لوم 

40. Two short tracts on the interpretation of dreams, 
on ff. 420b—4258: the first styled همان‎ , on fol. 420? 
and the ee half of fol. 421%; the second, eerie شاوخ‎ 

 ‎ on ff. 424°-425%, with a still showerاضعا مهر

piece, امالا جالتخا یئ‎ (the foreboding palpitation of 

the limbs), on the margin of fol. 42 4". Between these 
two tracts, on ff. 4219—4249, there is inserted a treatise 
on archery, styled ادنا ذاقر‎ or the art of 
shooting with bow va ğini یبنلا لاق‎ 

e \) ne 7 (No. 20 in the index.) 

“41. Historical extracts, on ff. 425'—4299, containing 
a short list of the emperors of Dihli from Shihab-aldin 
Ghüri to Babar, on fol. 4252; a genealogy of Timür, 
on fol. 425» (with another لن‎ of the same on the 
margin of fol. 4264, styled ریما نارق بحاص 6 یس‎ 

İİنانو وش ‏ Gillanو همان رفظ ‏ STهمان ‏ 

ancient kings, from Adam to the Buwaihis, taken from 
Tabari, on fol. 426b ren a list of ancient prophets on 
the margin of fol. 427»); and a genealogy of the Moghuls 
and Afghans, on fol. 4282. (No. 21 in the index.) 

42. Poetical extracts, on ff. 430'—434? (fol. 430 must 
be inserted between ff. 431 and 432), containing (1) 
kasidas by Badr-i-Câdi (died after A.H. 746, see No. 
793 in this Catalogue), in honour of his patron, Sultan 
Muhammad bin Tughluk of Dihli; the initial kasidah 
of Elliot 64 is here the last, on fol. 430%, beginning of 
the initial poem here: Jİ | ارانیم ةرثاد رز‎ this ye; 

(2) a poem in mathnawi-baits on the foreboding palpi- 
tation of the limbs (جالتخا رد)‎ by Badr-i-Jajarmi (died 
A.H. 686; see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 367); this poem 
was composed A.H. 675—A.D. 1276, 1277 (see the 
date and the author’s name in the last two baits of the 
poem). Beginning: 

ls 
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little tract is really due to Tughra’s pen and only 
addressed to Mukima, i.e. Mukim Kashi. 

e. تاعقر‎ and ,تاثرجه‎ beginning on fol. 368> with a 
letter alel to Tâlibâ; see Rieu ii. p. 743, No. 17. 

35. Miscellaneous letters and specimens of refined 
prose-writing, on ff. 371-388", viz. a letter of Shah 

Lillahi (یمالل ءاش)‎ to the Governor-General of India, 
Warren Hastings ,(نیتشه رتسم)‎ on fol. 371>; an 

answer of Nawwâb Âşafkhân to Hakim Abü-alfath, on 
fol. 3722; answer to a letter of the Nawwâb Khân- 
khânân Bahadur, on fol. 3739; a second one, on fol. 
373P; letter of Maulana Hamid of Lâhür to the Nawwab 
“Allâmi, on fol. 374P; answer to the letter of ‘Abd- 
alazizkhân by Shah “Abbâs, ib.; reply to it, on fol. 375P; 
a letter of Ni'matkhân ‘Ali, on fol. 3768; another letter 
of the same to Mirzâ Mubârak-allâh, on fol. 377; two 
letters of Timür, one to Khidrkhan, the governor of 
Lâhür, the other to Shujâ'at Shi'âr راعش)‎ ele”) 
Mir Khwâjah, on fol. 378»; a letter Ae Nadirshah to 
prince Rida Kuli Mirza, on fol. 379 (this part is 
dated the 22nd of Rabi-alawwal, in the twenty- 
seventh year of Shih ‘Alam’s relgn—A.H. 1191, that is 
a glaring mistake for A, H. 1200, see above, =A. D. 1786, 

January 23); a short x3, from the ,راونا‎ and 

a ضایب‎ seloo by Maulana Naşr-allâh, on fol. 383°; 
an Insha of Tughrâ Mashhadi, on fol. 383»; a letter of 
Mir Muhammad Husaini alhusaini to Talibkhan I'timâd- 
aldaulah, on fol. 3842; a letter of Naşirâni (read Naşirâi 
or Naşirâ) of Hamadân (about A.H. 1015) to Muhammad 
Husaini of Halab یبلح ؟)‎ or perhaps | 1-1) on fol. 

384P; another ضايب ابید‎ by Mirzâ Imâm Kulibeg, 

on fol. 385%; extracts from the Litre of the same, 
on fol. 3862; and a letter of Shah ‘Abbas to Jahangir, 
on fol. ve e تاراشب عطاوس و تاراشا عماول‎ 

oe Solos, Zuhiri’s preface toد یروهظ انالوم ‏ 
Ibrahim “Âdilkhân's treatise on Indian music, styled‏ 
Nauras, on ff. 3884-3911 (see Nos. 1076 and 1080 in‏ 

 ‏this Catalogue). Beginning : 15 25 نایارس دورس

Ju.لا هک ‏ 
C as :‏ 

37 a ربا رازلک‎ salvo, Zuhüri's preface to the 

Gulzâr-i-Ibrâhim, on ff.391—3941 (see Nos. 1076 and 
1080 in this Catalogue). Beginning: نفس نمچ یمرخ‎ 

38. Another series of letters, notes, firmâns, etc., on 
ff. 394-4108; the following headings appear: letter 
of Zuhüri to Faidi, on fol. ayy هعومجم‎ tolos by 
100 (so again instead of Naşirâ) of Hamadân, on 
fol. 395°; ; letters of Nasir-al‘azizi, on fol. 395P; letters 
of Nidirhil, on fol. 398P; a firmân for Nawwâb 
Asafkhan, ib.; a letter of the Khânkhânân to Mirza 
Ja‘far Asafkhan, on fol. 3999; reply of the latter, on fol. 
399P; a letter of Mullâ Nau'i Khabüshâni (died A.H. 
 ‎ see No. 1064 in this Catalogue), when he wasز 1۵19
in prison, ib.; answer of Hakim Abü-alfath of Gilân to 
a letter of Mirzâ Jafar Âşafkhân, on fol. 400%; letter 
of the Khânkhânân to Maulana Naziri of Nishâpür 
(died A.H. 1022; see No. 1074 in this Catalogue), at 
the time when he planned a pilgrimage to Makkah, ib. ; 
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۲113 and 1114 in this Catalogue), on ff. 441-4449, 
four columns in a page. Beginning: 

EN eae So یوو‎ ae 
Advices in form of a kitah ےئاصن)‎ &zlas), mathnawi- 

baits by Jami, and kaşidas by Anwari, on fol. 4448. 

Kasidas and ghazals by Sa'di, on ff. 444-445. 
Ghazals by Mirzâ Kuli Maili (of Hardt, died about 

A.H. 1000), Fighâni, Shahi, and Kâshifi, on fol. 445». 

Kasidas by Shaikh “Attâr and Hakim Khakani, on 

ff. 445°-447%. 
Ghazals, rubâ'is, and fards by Damiri of Isfahan 

(under Shih Tahmâsp; see Khulâşat-alkalâm, Elliot 
183, No. 42), Muhtasham, Kamal, Halwâ'i, Wahshi, 
Hilâli, Ahli, and Lisâni, on ff. 4478-448". 

Another mathnawi by Muhammad Kuli Salim, on 
ff. 448°-448>. Beginning: 

Kasidas and satires by Umidi, on ff. 448-450). 
A poetical treatise on music ) قس رایب‎ 9) 

on fol. 45ob. Beginning : : 2 wi 9 ۱ 

 ‏oles دمآ تشه ددع ردنا ماقم

Ghazals and kaşidas by Muhtasham, Wali Dasht- 
Bayâdi, Ibn Husâm, Shaukat, Salman of ۳۵۲۳۵, 06 
Zâkâni, and Muhammad ‘Ali Jam (مج)‎ on ff. 450b— 

452». 
Fards (the first styled قوش بيلدنع‎ ybp), ghazals, 

rubâ'is, riddles, mathnawi-baits, kit'as, ete., on ff. 452>— 
456, by Asaf of Kumm, Hijab (probably the compiler 
of this anthology, as he styles himself همقار )ر‎ Mirza 
Şâ'ib, Mirza Kitâ'i ,(ىعاطق)‎ Maulina Kasim of Mash- 
had, Mirza Jalal Asir, “Akil Mir, Firdausi (on fol. 453°, 
a riddle which is repeated on fol. 454P, and runs thus : 

 تشرس اروا( تسیخلت هک یتخرد)هک یخلت

 تشیهب غاب هد یناشن رد شرو

"if a a . .شدلخ) یدلخ یوج وارو ‏ (fol. 454P:ماگنهب ‏ na‏ 

çaنیبگنا ‏ GYبان دهش و ‏ ie‏ 
 دروآ ‏:fol. 454P) رابب) رابن رهوک ماجنارس ۹ سان. ۲ دا

al؛هروا راد ‏ 
Sa'di (another riddle, also repeated on fol. 454),‏ 
Maili, Shams Tabrizi, Jâmi, Sulaiman Shukth, Mirza‏ 
Rustam, Fidâ'i, Sadik, Riyâdi, the emperor Aurangzib,‏ 
Maulana Hasan, Nithâri, Khayyam (i.e. ‘Umar Khay-‏ 
yam, rubâ'is), ‘Iraki, Bazmi, Kamal Isma‘il, Shaikh‏ 
Sahabi (rubâ'is), Aba Sa‘id (i.e, bin Abü-alkhair, ruba‘is),‏ 

and some anonymous rubâ'is, together(قثاو), ‏ Wathik‏ 

ibnمیلک ترضح ‏ ollرد ‏ with a strife-poem, Galys‏ 
ye” سیلک هس ناک روطر‎ on fol. 455°. 

Zuhiri’s famous Sâkinâma ,(یروهظ انالوم مان یقاس)‎ 
on ff. 4570—47ob; see Nos. 1076—1079 in this Catalogue, 
Beginning : و‎ 

a ار كاپ دزیا مه امانث‎ 

A long kaşidah by a poet Madihi ,(یحدام)‎ i.e. the 

 2 متخرد

POETRY. 

peg e | 
 ‎رف ملاع راک تشاد وز کنآ

on مامت مکح جالتخا رد تسه‎ 

BI ماکحا نیا تازجعم نوچ هکناز‎ 

(No. 22 in the index.) 

 ‎ناوريشون دهعب رهمجرزب هجاوخ فینصت مان رفظ .43

gel ,رد‎ moral teachings which Buzurjmihr wrote by 
order of his royal master Nüshirwân, on ff. 4352-4360. 
That is the same curious tract which, according to 
H. Khalfa iv. p. 175, No. 8015, was originally written 
in Pahlawi and translated into Persian by Ibn Sinâ 
(Avicenna), at the reguest of the Sâmânide prince Nüh 
ibn Manşür (A.H. 366-387 = A.D. 976-997). It is 
published in Sehefer's Chrestomathie Persane, tome 
premier, 1883, pp. 1-1. Schefer’s remark, that this 
work has not been mentioned in any catalogue of 
European libraries, is most surprising, since it is 
described both in G. Flügel iii. pp. 493 and 494, and 
in Rieu i. p. 52, No. 7. The wording of the text here 
differs considerably from that in Schefer, Fliigel, and 

Rieu. نیلاعلا تر دل‎ stl 
 ‎هجاوخ لداع ناوریشون هاشداپ یزور هک دنا هدروآ هکنادب

 ‎ام یارب هک دومرف و درک بلط دوب وا ریزو هک ار رهمجرزب
 ‎خلا هک رادرپ اتکا

44, e نامقل ةماندنیر‎ good advices which the 

wise Lukmân gave to his son, on ff. 436-4372. 1م‎ 

ginning: هب میکح نامقل هک دنمدوس دنپ دنچ نیا‎ 

Yale نيا هک ره هک دومرف و هدرک تّیمو ار دوخ رسپ‎ 
 ‎لمع نادب و دریگ داي ‎ lsلا ددرک كريزو دنمدرخ

a ep ee) .ر لج و زع یادخ دنزرف یا‎ See similar 

treatises in Arabic in G. Flügel iii. pp. 13 and 14. 

 ,‎ uuةفعت ‎ Oyكلم تسیودنب و تست در .45

good advices to kings and rulers for proper govern- 
ment, on ff. 437°-438>. It consists of forty short 
sections (WL), each of which contains four good advices 
in a very short and concise style, for instance, the first 
bab is headed ,هاشداي < رد‎ and comprises the follow- 

ing four maxims: اب‎ p59 “po تظناعم و تیاعر‎ 

 مزح نتشادهگن و ‏ae‘ نتشادهگن نک ان

Beginning : 

 ‏e لمععم هلاس نیا اه. هلل دملل
 هدرکرایتخا امدق بتک زا امکح هکنادب هدئاف دنچ رب

 لا دنا.

the story of Satan, on ff.46. نیعل ناطيش 223, ‏ 

Cals)439-438 ترضح زا ‏b. Beginning:‏ 

 ترضح ‏Giy اهنع هللا یضر هقيدص ‏sisl یب‌یب

correspond to No. 23 in the index.)43-46 ‏( 

47. An anthology of epic and lyric poetry, on ff. 
441°—558b, containing : 

“The famous mathnawi on predestination, ردقو‎ Las, 
by Muhammad Kuli Salim (died A.m. 1057, see Nos. 
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oh دزیکاپ زا یزور مدینش‎ 
 ‎یارس ‎ eyleیئادخدک ار

A ghazal by Khwâjah ‘Ismat of Bukhara (died a. ۰ 
829 or 840, see No, 8617 in this Catalogue), and poems 
by Maulana Rimi, “Attâr, and Sakka (died A.H. 962), 
on ff. 4842-485), 

A mathnawi by Muhammad Kuli Salim, entitled 

 :‎ 8۰۰ Beginningلږ جا ې ‎ onباب رد, ?=‎ bنکد

 ملا تشگرب لا ماظن زا لابقاوچ "
Miscellanies, consisting partly of mathnawi-baits, as 

 ,‎ Gioزایا اب دومعص ناطلس ,‎ Greیلیلاب نونجم تّبعم
 ‎هظعوم, = باب رد ,‎ walksلولهب ,‎ Ksدیزیاب

 ,‎ eteقثاقللا ةقيدح, ‎ an extract from theلوسر ترضحر

partly of ghazals by Khâjü Gele, i.e. Khwâjü Kir- 

mâni), Kamal Isma'il, Ahli, and Hilali, on ff. 487-۰ 

A mathnawi (a kind of (ان یقاس‎ by a poet with 
the takhalluş یمشن‎ (so distinctly written in many baits 

of the poem which invariably begin ےلا یمشن‎ Lo, 

perhaps a wrong spelling for یمظن‎ 2), on ff, 488>—490b, 

followed by a few rubâ'is. Beginning of the mathnawi : 

 ‏a ناتس ناج هد‌ناج یکی مانب

or ‘breadاولح و نان, ‏ Shaikh Bahâ-aldin ‘Amili’s‏ 
and sweetmeat’ (see Nos. 1085-1088 in this Catalogue), 
on ff, 491°-494». Beginning: 

a میدقلا دهعلا نع‎ ul اهبا‎ 

A short mathnawi by Hakim Katarân (died A.H. 
485, see Butkhâna, Elliot 32, No. 40), a ghazal by 
Hakim Abü “Ali (i.e. Ibn Sinâ, the same poem which 
is published by Dr. Ethé in “Göttinger Nachrichten,’ 
1875, p. 566, No. 14), and a dispute between Abraham 
and his father Adhar (31 اب ميهاربا ترضح‎ tbl), on 

 ار
The munâzarah begins on fol. 4959ږوو ‏ andهویت ‏ ff.‏ 

thus :‏ 
 ‎وس 6

 ‎ردا هزور زا یزور
 ‎دب) دوب هدیشارت تب ‎ (readرفن دنچب

Mathnawis, on ff. 4951—498b, viz. : 
a. ثاریم‎ yas? by Thanibeg, on fol. 495%. 
b. A mathnawi by Muhammad Kuli Salim, without 

a title, on fol. 495, Beginning: 

 رود هار یبز !ر‌یلد‌هداس

 رورض اعیسم وچمه یرخ تفل
Las, ‘fate and destiny,’ a third mathnawiردق و ‏ .» 

of the same title, by Amirbeg Walih, on fol. 496».‏ 
Beginning :‏ 

 یبانج یلاع زا یزور مدینش

d. and e. Two short mathnawis by Muhammad‏ 
Kuli Salim, the first a satirical one, on fol. 497%.‏ 

a dispute between a town Arab and7. یودب هرظانم, ‏ 
a Bedouin, on fol. 498%. Beginning a‏ 

 مادم دومنیم بابسا بسک ماشو هکم نایم رد یبرع
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encomiast, on ff. 47ob—4712; that thisis a real takhalluş, 
is obvious from the last bait but one : 

 ‎ ESS Seتر 2
A mathnawi by Mulla Jalal (probably Jalal Asir), 

followed by a short ghazal by Sharaf, and another short 
mathnawi by Muhammad Kuli Salim, on ff. 4719-471b. 
Beginning of the last-named poem: 

 ‎هک متسدینش ‎ FF chخلا یزورف
Another mathnawi by Muhammad Kuli Salim, again 

entitled ردق و‎ L&5, on ff. 4729-4769, four columns in 
a page, see above; if the heading is correct, we have 
here the continuation and conclusion of the first 
part (on ff. 4419-4449); the metre is the same, and 
both pieces together come to about the same number 
of baits as are usually found in Salim’s poem هد‎ fate 
and destiny.’ Beginning of this part: 

 ےا نا نم دعوت د
Another short mathnawi by the same Kuli Salim,‏ 

containing a description of the mountain of Kashmir‏ 

(SS (هوک فیرعت رد‎ on ff. 4763 and 476b. Be- 

ginning : 

gl cel راگدرک عنصز اجره نخس‎ 

Kasidas and ghazals by Sa'di, Jami, Amir Khusrau, 
and Kudsi, on ff. 47 6۷-7, 

, Mathnawis, on ff. 478-484, four columns in a page, 
Viz. : 

a. همان یقاس‎ by Nazar رظنر)‎ both in the heading 

and as takhallus in the last bait but two), on fol. 478°. 
Beginning : 

 ‎الد ‎ yeهک نیشنم ‎ volراهب

 ‎ eرارب تفلک بیج زا رس

b. A mathnawi by Shih Tâhir of the Dakhan هاش)‎ 
exe ,(رهاط‎ on fol. 481°. Beginning: 

aلد دهد یل ات ک ‏ 

 لقاع تسین درخ لما كيدزن هب
 ‎ by Tâlibâ (probably identical withتسد تسکش .6

Tâlib Amuli, who died a.u. 1035 or 1036, see Nos. 
1090-1092 in this Catalogue), on fol. 48ıb. Begin- 
ning: 

 ‎هنامز زا یزادغ او نم ميک
 ‎هناشن ار یگندخ یغاد رمز

d.ande. , SEZ a satirical poem by anان وچه رد, ‏ 
anonymous writer, and another short mathnawi by the‏ 
same Taliba as under e, on fol. 483. Beginning of‏ 
the latter :‏ 

 تساورپ یب رای رٌهِع یب خرچ
 تساود لاس طعت و رایسب درد

the mathnawi on predestination, byردق و اضقر ‏ Ff.‏ 
Hakim Ruknâ, i.e. Rukn-aldin Mas'üd Kâshi, with the‏ 
takhalluş Masih (died AH. 1066, see No. 1113 in this 
Catalogue), on fol. 4831. Beginning: 
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48. A large mathnawi on physiognomy ,(هفایق)‎ on 
ff. 560°—572» (fol. 559 is left blank). Beginning: 

 ناهج دوجو شیامن هفايق - نامسا هدنزارف مانب

It is styled, both in the heading and the colophon,‏ 

(correctly : Sâmudrak), and dated theنک اص نخست ‏ 
24th of Rajab, in the thirty-second year of Shah ‘Alam’s‏ 
reign (A.H. 1204 = A.D. 1790, April 9), at Banaras.‏ 
(No. 25 in the index.)‏ 

49. Salutary instructions for eating and drinking 
by Abü-almuzaffar bin al- muntadir almutayyib of Harât 

 ‎ \ ph), on the basis(یورهلا بّیطلا رظتنلا نب
of the works ae Plato, Aristotle, Hippocrates, Mu- 
hammad Zakaryâ, Galenus, and others, in twenty-five 
chapters, on ff. 57 4°-582* (fol. 573 is left blank). Be- 

ginning : راکدیرفآ هک ار‎ Te Ge Gling ساپس‎ 

 ‎اهنان رد, ‎ Y=. The first chapter is headedتسا 2

the second ,اهبآرد‎ the third ,اهناد رد‎ the fourth رد‎ 

YE and so on. Copied in the thirty-first year of 
Shih ‘Alam’s reign (A.H. 1203, 1204—A.D. 1789). 
This treatise is followed on ff. 5828-5842 by three 
similar, but very short tracts, one entitled تّیضاخ‎ 
(si+s, on the peculiar qualities of the medicinal plant 
mundi, i.e. Sphaeranthus indicus; the other styled 

oe ءاتس ضاوخر‎ on the peculiar qualities of senna of 
Makkah, i.e. eee lanceolata; the third, on fol. 5840, 

 ‎ cuss | (No. 26 in the index.)سرانب
50. Short ares in verse and prose, both in Persian 

and Hindüstâni, on ff. 585*-608%, containing, among 
others, mukhammasat, for instance, by Baiğâ, on 101. 
5859 sg. (in opposition to Mulla Tughra, se â5 p 
\,zb); munâjât (one by Wâ'iz), on fol. 58gb; kaşidas 
(one styled رای راهچ حدم)ب‎ on fol. 5998 ; ghazals by 
Shih ‘Alam, on fol. 5914 (fol. 592 is left blank); 
another mukhammas, on fol. 5931; ghazals by Yaktâ, 
Nawid, Shah Mukhlis, Hazin, Umid, Mirza Khâksâr 

 ‎هد ,‎ Kamâl, and Mirzâ Muhammad Wali(راسکاخ)
5949; rubâ'is, fards, short ghazals, mukhammasat, etc., 
on fol. 595P sg. (A mukhammas by Hâtim in Hindüs- 
tani, on fol. 6014; other Hindüstâni poems on fol. 6052, 

one by Rafi’ Sauda; a tarkibband by Hazin in Rekhta, 
on fol. 606>; a wâsokht by Wahshi, on fol. 6072, etc.) 
(No. 27 in the index.) 

pile اتيک‎ or fuller EN on ff. 6092-631», a 
translation of the Bhagavad-Gitâ from Sanskrit into 
Persian, ascribed in the preface to Abü-alfadl, who com- 
piled it at the request of Sultân Akbar. Beginning: 

 ‎نوچمبل یانثو دمح ,‎ Kerهنوگچیب) ‎ giy (readههبش

 ‎ weهنومن یبو بش یبو) نومن ‎ (readاج دمه رد

al تادوجوم رثاسو رظان و رضاح‎ 
This version is different from those described in 

Rieu i. p. 59, and that noticed in J. Aumer, p. 140. 

52. GEM .3Le5, on ff. 632۲-6382, a Persian trans- 

lation of another Hindi work, with the original title 

of الام‎ ye? by ‘Abdallah, beginning: نايب رد هدعب‎ 

 ‎هدومن نایب توارط ن راتساد دنچ ‎ SAL Speeريقح ریقف

 و ۳ ‏ki دی

Miscellanies, on ff. 498b—5114, containing a prose- 

treatise, styled +لیوط رع‎ , by) e sere) 

on fol. 498», beginning : gi :همان نیا اتن‎ 

short story in verse, وم ترضح دلقم نس‎ and 

Turkish ghazals by Fudüli, on fol. 5002; a mukhammas 
by Nasir, and pretended extracts from Nasir bin Khus- 
raws Sa'âdatnâma, on fol. 501% (the latter being 
obviously a forgery, as they differ entirely, both in 
metre and contents, from the real همانتداعس‎ , 
by M. Fagnan in Zeitschrift der D. M. G., vol. 34, pp. 

 ,‎ 674 (1880) ; they simply contain mystical storiesرک
as the very beginning shows: - رومخ* قارف یمز یسوم‎ 

 ‎ söle); a few «018 and extensiveروط رس رب دیود
extracts from some of Jâmi's mathnawis (for instance, 
ay the راربالا‎ ise, the رارحالا‎ iis, ete.), on fol, 
02 
Maulana Nau'i's famous love-story, las زوس‎ (burning 

and melting), on ff. 5119-5172 (see Nos. 1064-1066 in 

this Catalogue). Beginning : 
— as 

TY ما هدنخ یهلا‎ 
Shaikh Mahmid Shabistari’s (died A.H. 720=A.D. 

1320) renowned mathnawi on Sufism, زار نشلگ‎ (com- 

posed A.H. 717), on ff. 5170-5299, 4 coll. Best edition 
by E. H. Whinfield, London, 1880, see below, No. 1260. 

Beginning : 

 ‎تخورفارب ناج رونب لد غارچ
Maulana Ahli Shirazi’s (died A.m. 942) لالح رعس‎ or 

lawful sorcery, the love-story of prince Jam and 
princess Gul, on ff. 5292-535» (see Nos. 1027 and 
1028 in this Catalogue). Beginning of the dibâda, on 
fol. 5298: 

 ‎تسیعانص راوازس دودعم ان دوردو دودعم ات دمح 1

Beginning of the poem, on fol. 529): 

 ‎ ppهوکشیب ‎ piملاع همه یا ۱

Extracts from Maulana Katibi’s ني‎ sl EF (see 

No. 867 in this Catalogue), on ff. 535b-5391. Begin- 
mage تب‎ 
vii 

A large portion of Kâtibi's باب هد‎ (without a title 
here, see the same in No. 867), on ff. 5399-5478, down 
to the eighth bab. Beginning: 

 ‎لا زاسراک ملاع ود رد تمحرب یا

Ni extracts, on ff. 5470—558b, from Nizâmi's 
 ‎ on fol. 5479 sq.; from 880818 (hereالا نزغه,

oni spelt | 343) site, on fol. 549% sq.; and from 
Maulana Wahshi's نيريشو ورسخ‎ (i.e. نيريشو داهرف‎ see 
Nos. 1039-1042 in this Catalogue), on ff. 549-556? ; 
followed by a few rubâtis, on fol. 556%; a poetical de- 
scription of India (دنه 1 فیرعت)‎ on ff. 5579-557); 
and a longer series of rubâ'is, beginning with some of 
Afdal-aldin Kâshi (see No. 749 in this Catalogue), on 
ff, چو وان‎ 558b. (No. 24 in the index.) 

a e m 
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vayخلآ هللا اا هلا ال ینعی نتفگ بّیط ملک تسا ‏ 

 ‏On fol. 7141 an extract from the 5 تاولصلا حاتفم

Dİ انلل:‎ (prayers for the dead) is inserted. (58 and 59 
ieee to No. 34 in the index.) 

60. Specimens of charms, philters, ete., on ff. 715>— 
717b; on fol. 7162 the same یناج ر اب اس دانسا‎ is 
repeated, which is found on fol. 7072. (No. 35 in the 
index.) 

 ‎ Gloss, or as it is styled in theتمعن ناوخ .61
colophon: تاماعط ماسقا‎ se, a cookery-book by 

Nawwab Ghulam Husain Khânşâhib, the son of Nawwab 
A'zam Khânşâhib, on ff. 7184-7309. It is divided into 
numerous مسقر‎ the first dealing with the ساتننا‎ (anan- 

nas or pine-apple), the second with the 5,5 (turunj or 

orange), ete. Larger works of cookery by other 
authors, but with the same title of ,تمعن ناوخ‎ are 
described in Rieu ii. p. 490 and iii, p. 996. Dated the 
rath of Jumâdâ-alawwal, in the twenty-fifth year of 
Shah ‘Alam’s reign (A.H. 1197=A.D. 1783, April 15), 
in Murshidâbâd, “under the governorship of Nawwab 
Mubérak-alduwal Bahadur, son of the late Nawwab 
Ja‘far ‘Alikhan, (No. 36 in the index.) 

62. A rough sketch of a Persian index to this MS., 
on ff. 7400—741b, 

N.B. Nos. و‎ and دم‎ in Sir Gore Ouseley's English 
index, although accounted for in the Persian index too 
(viz. a history of Hindüstân from Judishtir to Akbar 
the Great, and a treatise on dreams), are not found in 
the copy. 

Ff. 741, ll. 21, written by various hands, the greater part in 
Nasta'lik ; size, و‎ in. by 6} in. ] 0088707 App. . 69. 

1242 
A collection of poems and of treatises on Şüfism. 
Contents : 
1. A ghazal by Tâlib Kalim (Abi Tâlib Kalim 

Hamadani, see Nos. 1116-1121 in this Catalogue), on 
fol. 14, Beginning : 

 عا رريببت توری د تند

»—illustrating the1056--رقف في درعتر ‏ A treatise in2. ‏ 
ord poverty’ in the Stic meaning by passages from 
the Kurân and the Sunnah, on fol. 1b, Beginning : دمح‎ 

 ‏Fİ نیدو ملعو لقع داد ارام هکناز نیلاعلا ‏Gp ميوکيم
3. A tarji'-band by Asir, and kit‘as by Mir Muham- 

mad Bakir, “Urfi, and Sanâ'i, on ff. gb and 52. 
4. A short treatise on aaa in sixteen chapters 

 ‏:Beginning .(Je) امعم دعاوق نايب « تسیرصتخم

 باسح رد لوا همتاخو لصا هدزناشو همدقمکی رب بثرم
on fol. gb,رلآ تسلمجر ‏ 

 ‏,At the end هلاسرلا تست

Extracts from the book “Natâ'ij al-afkar’ ( 955. ‏ 

by Mir Husain Mu'ammâ'i of Nishâpâr “(diedراکفالا), ‏ 
 ‏:A.H. 904). Beginning ت هک تستایبا ‏the زا لپ

preمود یلا هلالح لالظ یلع لاک هللا دم ‏ 

on fol. 6,نیدلار ‏ a‏ 
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Copied in the thirty-second year of Shah ‘Alam’s 
reign, A.H. 1204, 1205—A.D. 1790. (51 and 52 cor- 
respond to No. 28 in the index.) 

 ‎ , a glossary for the poems ofظفاح ناوید یگتهرف .53
Hafiz, on ff. 6452-652 and 6399—644b (the leaves being 

 ‎ Llدعب ‎ demنشور یادخ :‎ Beginningتا

It is arranged alphabeti-ناقشاع ءاهلد نادر ‏ 

according to the first letter ; no author's name.‏ 
In the date at the end—Lucknow, beginning of Dhü-‏ 
alhijjah, 1202 (= thirty-first year of Shah ‘Alam’s‏ 
reign)—there is an obvious mistake ; it must either be‏ 
A. H. 1203, ۲ the thirtieth year instead of the thirty-first.‏ 
(No. 29 in the index.)‏ 

 ,‎ a glossary for Sa'di's Gulistânناتسلگ یکتهرف, .54

by Junaid bin “Abdallâh al-Müsâ, on ff. 653-6۰ 

Beginning: تن‎ Je تاولصو هنامعن‎ de هلل دملا‎ 

 ‎دینج یوقتلا کلا یلا رقتفلا لاق هتافص یلع مالسلاو

It is divided into the follow-یسولا هللادبع نب ‏ 

ing three kisms: a. یسراپ یضعب و یبرع رعش رد‎ 

 ‎یضعدو یناعم تابکرم رد .‎ on fol. 653%; bلکشمور

 ,‎ on fol. 655%یناتر مالکو یوبن ثیدحو رباکآ لاوقا
last line; e. ae فو‎ 

fol. 658a (in alphabetical order). At the beginning of 
the first kism one page and a half are left blank. 
Another copy of the same farhang is found in the India 
Office Library, No. 1481, fol. 149» sq. (No. 30 in the 
index.) 

55 gl عماج‎ cle! extracts from the col- 

lection of Persian similes and proverbs, made by 
Muhammad “Ali Jabal-rüdi, who came to Haidarabad 
A.H. 1054 = A.D. 1644, 1645, see Rieu ii. p. 773, on 

ff. 666°-693%.. They are arranged alphabetically, هم‎ 

cording to the first letter, like the original work. 
mak. نآ ةوالع و دش‌هدومن لیثمتلا عماج اچ باختنا‎ 

 ‎زا رداون یاه‌هیانک و تاک یاه‌هتکن ‎ Lopeهدومن عمج

a قوذو قوش نیا علاطمزا هک‎ (No. gr in the index.) 
6. A small collection of short stories and traditions, 

on 6g4b—696a, Beginning of the first: 

 ‎ال ین ‎ Otteو دندش نتق مهد
a دنتفرمم‎ ele: (No. 32 in the fader): 

57. A collection of short treatises, on ff. 6971-7089, 
on the calculation of fortunate days and hours, on 
soothsaying and similar magic operations, with the 

various titles of همان تعاسر همان‎ Ss هام رد همان‎ SS 

yü weli, ete. ete., ascribed to Imâm Ja'far. On 
fol. 7049 a tract on what befits the intercourse between 

man and wife رهوشو نز)‎ yu )( هک هک نتسناد رد‎ 

ob ,(تسیراو ازس‎ a ,ةمانلاف‎ and a رای‎ Mes sli 

les ete. ete. (No. 33 in the index.) 

58. Arabic prayers, on ff. 7099—710b. 

aes میلعلا عیمسلا تنا كنا اتم لّبقت‎ LS}. 

59. Rules for prayer and ablution, in Persian, on 

ff. 710-715. Beginning: لوا‎ le, ول ملل‎ 

ip ,تادرفم تاغل رد‎ on 

wy 
 ‎هدروا تي

onlز رد ‏ 

Beginning : 
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in rhymed prose. Beginning: ةدبز راکفا راکبا نم‎ 
a wh Lt. 

According to a note at the end this was copied for 
Muhammad Ma'şâm by Ibn Isma‘il Kuli (1) ,رهرما رون‎ 
A.H. 1084, the 14th of Shawwal=a.p. 1674, Jan. 22. 

4. For ff. 95-101 see the following number. 
Ff. 92-101 ; paper, size, and writing identical with the pre- 

ceding MS. [OUSELEY 386. 

1244 
A treatise, of prose and poetry mixed, on Stifism by 

 ‏:one Zahirâ of Tafrish. Title یشرفت یاریهظ لک نم
 دابا تداعس فیرعت رد. ‏:Beginning ره باداش ممش

 زا ار هشیدنا ‏yaş دعب امآ ۰.۰. هک انثو شیاتس هنوک
 ملا سکرن لّیخت لگرپ نمچ.

The proper order of the leaves is this: ff. 40, 41, 43, 
42. On fol. 427 a mathnawi by Mirzâ Ibrahim قیفر)‎ 
Ya LI) is guoted. 

The continuation of this mathnawi of Ibrâhim seems 
to be Ouseley 386, ff. 95°-96>. On fol. ووا‎ are quoted 

This treatise ends in the middle of fol. 96>. 
On ff. g6b-ror of the preceding MS. there follows 

another treatise on the same subject. Beginning : 

 ‎شوخ مان یهز. ‎ işlerقرف جات ورب وچ ارناهاش روشنم 2
On fol. gzb is quoted a poem by Mir “Abd-alghani of 
Tafrish. 

The proper order of the leaves seems to be: ff. 96, 97, 
99, 100, 108; fol. 98 belongs probably to fol. 42 of 
this MS. 

The exterior of the three MSS., Ouseley 386, ff. 54— 
tor (the size of Ouseley 386, ff. 73-82, is a little 
smaller than that of the rest), Ouseley 303, ff. 1-21, 
and Ouseley 388, ff. 40-43, seems to indicate that they 
at one time formed part of one volume; most leaves 
are painted dark-brown, some are left white. It was 
copied by four, if not by more, different hands, in many 
parts very badly, so that the text is nothing short of 
illegible. That part written in Shikasta seems to have 
been the oldest, dated A.H. 1084—A.D. 1673, 1674. 

Ff. 40-43 ; size, paper, and writing identical with Ouseley 388, 
ff. 95-101. [OUSELEY 388.] 

II. Strism IN Prost AND VERSE. 

1245 

Kashf-almahjüb (Gys™! فشکا‎ 
The oldest theoretical work on the mystical doctrine, 

entitled بولقلا بابرال بوچحلا تشک‎ and composed by 
Abü-alhasan “Ali bin ‘Uthman bin Abi ‘Ali aljullâbi 
alhujwiri ,(یریوچهلا یبالطلل)‎ who, according to the 
Riyâd-alauliyâ, died A.H. 456 or 464 = A.D. 1064 or 
1072; according to شو مارگلب < مارکلا رثام‎ 

a) ID) 2م‎ 

SUFISM. 773 

6. Extracts from works of the following authors : 
Sharaf-aldin ‘Ali ‘Ismati, Kutb-aldin Shirazi, Jami, 
and from the same Natâ'ij, the author of which is here 
called ,نیدلاو ةللا ءاهب‎ on fol. 8a, 

7. A treatise by Tüsi (probably Nasir-aldin Tüsi, died 
A.H, 672) on the necessity of death. Title: یف هلاسر‎ 

w ES ایس‎ : - w یسوطلا‎ Gas یرورض هعوقو توطا‎ Sl, هد‎ ۰ 
8. Patterns of prose composition (تامشنم)‎ by Mirzâ 

Kasim bin Mirza ‘Abd-alkadir Tani, on fol, ga. Be- 
ginning: Jİ درخ‎ yblpress هک یتاون سس‎ 
The author’s name occurs again at the end, on fol. rob, 
lin. pen. 

According to a note at the end, this was copied by a 
certain Abi Sa'id. 

9. A tradition regarding the dimension of the earth 
from the east to the west. Beginning : زا تسیتیاور‎ 

 یور یاهکنسرف نتسناد رد مع نینمولا ریما ترضح

on fol. rra,ځا دنا ور باتقآ هک اجنآ زا نیمزر ‏ 

10. A ghazal by Tâlib Kalim, on fol. rıb; a kaşidah 
by Haji Muhammad Jan Kudsi (see Nos. 1102-1111 in 
this Catalogue), on fol. 124; minor pieces by the same, 
on ff. 134, 13>, and 148, 2 
A ghazal, on fol. 14>,—beginning : ناسا ی وش منکن‎ 

 ‎ to be copied by a later hand; it wasكکتما مه سم
written by one Khwurshid, A. H.1177—A.D.1 763, 1764. 

 ‏:Note هللا ‏sul رعش ازريم صلختم دیشروخ نیا مقار

 "دش هتشون تفهو داتفهو دصکی رازه شست رد یولهد.

11. Poems by Fasihi (Mirzâ Fasihi Ansari, died A.H. 
1046), on ff. 152 and 15>; reply of Mirzâ Malik, on 
ff. 15> and 168; a kasidah by Mirzâ Ibrahim, on fol. 
16>, This kasidah is dated A.H. 1084, beginning of 
Ramadân— A.D. 1673, December, 

Two kasidas by Mirzâ Malik Mashriki, on ff. 183-2 
12. A kasidah by Mulla ‘Ali Rida Tajalli (see No. 

1138 in this Catalogue), on ff. 219 and 21b, 
From the original numbers of the pages it is evident 

that these leaves formed ff. 25-37 and ff. 45-55 in a 
larger volume. It seems to have been copied by different 
hands, more especially ff. 15-20 and ff, 5-10. 

Ff. 1-21; small Nasta'lik, on ff. 19-119 and fol. 21, the rest in Shikasta ; size, r1}in, by 63 in. [OUSELEY 303.1 

1243 
This MS. is the continuation of the preceding one, 

containing : 
1. On the first page the last part of the kasidah 

of Tajalli. A note at the end says that this was copied 
by Muhammad Sharif Lari for Muhammad Ma'şüm Beg. 

This leaf 92 was originally marked 56; in the follow- 
ing the original numbers are entirely rubbed out. 

2. A treatise on Şüfism by Sadiki Beg Afshar, on 
fol. ,2۳و‎ Title: راشفا كيب یتداص‎ wl IS Beginning: 

 ‎ارد مروذعم یاوه فرح زاو راد مرود سوه یاهنخسز بر اي.
It is divided into four chapters (GL). 
3. Fol. 94 is in the same handwriting as ff. 15-20 

of the preceding MS., Shikasta. A similar treatise 
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lation of this work was made under Sultân Salim (4.4. 
974-982); comp. G. Flügel iii. p. 413, and on the 
author himself, Rieu i. pp. 411 and 412. Dated the 
23rd of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H, 968=a.D. 1561, Sept. 4. 

Ff. 165, ll. 13; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
72 in. by 43 in. [Bopt. 220.] 

1248 

Mirşâd-al'ibâd دابعلا)‎ slope). 

A work on the doctrines of Süfism, entitled : داصرم‎ 

 ‎ (see fol. 12», last line), andداعلا یلا ءادبلا نم دابعلا
composed by Shaikh Najm-aldin Abi Bakr ‘Abdallah 
bin Shahadur (or Shâhâwar) alasadi alrâzi, with the nick- 
name Daya, who completed this work A.H. 620 = A.D. 
1223, and died A,H. 654—A.D. 1256; comp. H. Khalfa 
۲۰ 495, No. 11805; Notices et Extraits, xii. p. 416, col. 
2; Rieu i. pp. 38 and 39; and G. Flügel iii. pp. 417 and 
453- His name seems not to occur in the text, he calls 
himself always simply فيعض نياز‎ but on fol. 33% he 
mentions as one of his spiritual guides, Shaikh Majd- 
aldin of Baghdad. Another was the famous Najm-aldin 
Kubrâ, who died A.H. 618. It is divided into the 
following five babs (comp. the index, on fol. 3» sg.) : 

on fol. gb, in three 8باتک ةچابید رد لوا باب, ‏ 

ob, on fol. 152, in five faşls.تادوجوم ءادبم رد مود ‏ 

on fol. 49%, in twentyقلخ شاعم نایب رد موجس بابر, ‏ 
faşls,‏ 

ob, on fol. 1755,رد مراهچ ‏ olesايقثا و ديعس سوفن ‏ 

in four fasls.‏ 

 ‎ ypفلتخم فتاوط كولس ۱
in eight fasls. 

 ‏:Beginning هیبن یلع ةولصلاو نیلاعلا بر هلل دل

 یانث و ‏=d یب ‏Dem نیعمجا هلآ و دمحم بییح و

is oS:دوجو هک ۱ یهاشداپ ‏ ypدوحو ‏ a‏ 

This work was translated into Turkish by Kasim bin 
Mahmid of Kara Hisar, during the reign of Murâd II 
bin Muhammad (824-855), and entitled : نیدب \ داشرا‎ 

 ‎ No date. “slightlyدابعلا داصرم ةمجرت یف دارا یلا.
injured ; small blanks occasionally. 

on fol, 212مچ باب, ‏ 

Ff. 281, ll. 15; clear Nasta'lik ; mounted MS. ز‎ size, 87 in. by 
53 in. [OusELEY App, 92.] 

1249 

Kashf-alhakâ'ik (lâl kas). 
A very instructive and well-arranged work on Şüfism 

and its terminology, containing the guintessence of 
esoteric doctrines, composed at the request of some 
dervishes by Shaikh ‘Aziz bin Muhammad al-nasafi 
albukhâri, who died at Abarküh A.H. 661=A. D. 1263; 
see Rieu iii. p. 10954, It is divided into seven treatises 
or risâlas, every risâlah containing several books (GL) 
and chapters (kes) 

yb دوجوب‎ Glo ,هچنآو دوجو نايب رد لوا هلاسر‎ on 
fol. 2», 

Gb, on fol. 3).دوجو ماسقا نایب رد ‏ 

wb, on fol. 64.شو مسجو هدامو تروص نایب رد ‏ 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN 775 

(India Office Library, No. 1320, fol. 49), A.H. 465; Rieu 
1. p. 343, concludes, from internal evidence, that his 
death must be fixed at a somewhat later date; on the 
other hand, he is frequently designated as a contemporary 
of Sultan Mahmud of Ghazna and of Abü Sa‘id bin 
Abü-alkhair, and the appendix to one copy of this work 
in the India Office Library (No. 1274, fol. 283) sg.) 
even calls him a brother of that Shaikh ; comp. also 
H. Khalfa ۲۰ p. 215, No. 10753, and Notices et Extraits, 
xii. p. 360. It is divided into sixty-four babs, the 
headings of which are quoted in G. Flügel iii. p. 440 sq. 
The first is the لا تابثا‎ Gb, on fol. 6. The 

India Office copies,Nos.1274, 930, and 714, only contain 

forty babs. Beginning of the preface: یذلا هلل‎ stl 

 ‎فشک ‎ GLYرثارس هئايفصال عشق و هتوکلم نطاوب
 ‎ملا تور

Excellent copy, finished at the end of Rajab, A.H. 
905=A.D. 1500, end of February, in one of the villages 
of Samarkand. 

Fİ. 257, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 65 in. 
[MarsH. 237. 

1246 

 ‏Anwâr-i-Hikmat (تمکح راونا)
A short treatise on Şüfism by the great 6 

Muhammad bin Muhammad al-Ghazâli of Tüs, who 
was born A.H. 450—A.D. 1058, and died A.H. 505= 
A.D. 1111, 1112; see Rieu ii. p. 830, No. xx, and i. 
۰ 37, explaining the chief duties of a spiritual scholar 
and the usual terms and phrases of the mystical science. 
Beginning: راوناب بولقلا‎ ene رون یذلا‎ ll dot! 

 ‎حاورالا نيطاسب نیزو هتمكح ‎ UBLیلع ةولص و هتمعن
 ‎خلا هباداب نیبداتلا هباعصا و هلامکب نيفصتللا هلآو دم.

Dated the واط‎ of Rabi-alawwal, A.H. 919 —A.D. 1513, 
May 15. 

Ff. 70°-85», 11, 15; Nasta'lik; size, 7 in. by 21۰ 
[FRASER 70.1 

1247 

Zubdat-alhakâ'ik یتاقلل)‎ 5333). 
A mystico-theological treatise in ten ,لوصا‎ 47 

in Persian and interspersed with numerous Arabic 
quotations, Kurân verses, prayers, etc., dealing with the 
doctrine of Şüfism and its subtilties, by ‘Ain-alkudat 
Abü-alma'âli ‘Abdallah of Hamadan, who died a. H. 525 
—A.D. 1130, 1131, or A.H. 533 =A. D. 1138, 1139. Its 
full title is: قئاقدلا فشک یف‎ Gilad ةديز‎ . 13. Khalfa 
says (iii. 536, No. 6810) that the author wrote this 
work in Arabic and Persian mixed; and that is upon 
the whole true, but the beginning he quotes is quite 
different from that of our copy, which opens thus: 

 ‎دملل ‎ eldباتک ۰.۰ نیلاعلا تر ‎ alayتفشک
 ‎ملاعلل قئاقدلا ‎ orc ebهللا سدق ینادمهلا ةاضقلا

 ‎قحرد هکنادب دعب و زیزعلا هحور ‎ elleرهاظ و نانیب
 .‎ ysخلا

The subdivision into one hundred sections, as stated 
by H. Khalfa, is also wanting here, A Turkish trans- 
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Sb, onنایب رد مست لما نغسرد ‏ Ut)ناعساو ‏ 

fol. 156».‏ 

onنخس رد بابر ‏ Jelنيمزو نامسآ نايب رد تدحو ‏ 
fol. 158b.‏ 

 ‏Beginning : دیدپ کدال تیاهن یب ساپس و دمح

 هر هک اریراگدرورپ تم و رکش و تستادوجوم ؛دنرآ
WoL.خلا تستاقولخم ‏ 

An index on fol. 14, 
No date. 

Ff, 163, 11.18 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 51 in. 
[WALKER 47.] 

1250 

 ‏Maksad-i-aksa (یصقا دصقم).
The last or most remote aim, a shorter treatise on 

the purport of Süfism, by the same ‘Aziz alnasafi albu- 
khâri ; comp. Rieu ii. p. 834P and G. Fliigel iii. p. 431. 
It is divided into eight fasls and eight babs, viz. : 

on fol. rb,تسمادق دصقم و تسا دنچر ‏ 

EEهکنآ نایب رد ‏ dayتسیچ ةقيقحو ةقيرطو ‏ 
on fol. 32.‏ 

See ,نایب رد ۳ لصف‎ on fol. ۸۳, 

on fol. 5%دازآ لماک نایبرد ۴ لصفر ‏ 
o jes, on fol. ۰تبع نایب رد ‏ 

dö نايب رد‎ 1 jos, on fol. ۰, 

on fol. 85لصف, ‏ vكولس نايب رد ‏ Jalفوصت ‏ 

on fol. 8b,نییصن نایبرد ۸ لصف, ‏ 

onیادخ تاذ تفرعم رد فوصت لما نغسرد 1 باب, ‏ 

fol. g9 (heading left blank).‏ 

on fol. ۰یادخ تفص نايب رد ۲ بابر, ‏ 

wb, on fol. 132, I. ۰یادخ تفرعم نایب رد ۳ ‏ 

onلاعفا تفرعم رد ۳ بابر ‏ (Lil)تمکح (لها) لوقرب ‏ 
fol. 13.‏ 

 توبنو تیالو تفرعمرد ‏٥ بابر هد 154,

 ‏,Jel لالدتسا لما و دیلقت ‏Jol داقتعا نایب رد + باب

BG on fol. 16%.‏ 

on fol. 18b,ناسنا تفرعم رد ۷ بابر ‏ 

 یایرد دش هتفگ هک ‏Lys راهچ نیا نایب رد ۸ باب
 رهوج هک تسیفاما حور مود یایرد تسیاد ‏ob لوآ
 و كلم مراهچ یایرد و مویس ‏lye تسا ریبک ملاع

on fol. 26%.تلوار ‏ 

 ‏...Beginning: aw» Ll . نیلاعلا تر هلل ولا

ver نبا زیزع ارقفلا مداخو افعضلا فعما دیوگ نینچ‎ 
di ناشیورد ةعامج هک ها‎ 

A Turkish translation of this treatise is described by 
G. Flügel iii. p. 457. Another mystical work by the 
same author is ,رفاولا ةفرعم یف لما ناسنا‎ a collec- 

tion of twenty treatises on similar topics; see Flügel 
ill. pp. 430-438. The treatise closes on fol. 309, dated 

SUFISM. iid, 

 ‏Gyb هچب ملاع هکنآ نایب رد تعیرش ‏Jal نخسررد باب
on fol. 13>.تادوجوم بیترت نایب رد و ادا ادییر ‏ 

a BGI نامی رد کس لما نعس‎ gts) تاتو‎ on 
fol. 16a, 

a ST نایب رد خسانت‎ (Jal) نخس نایب رد بابر‎ on 
fol. 202. 

vb, on fol. 212,هکنآ نایب رد تدحو لما نخس رد ‏ a‏ 

onهچنآو ناسنا نایبرد مود هلاسر, ‏ Glsدراد ناسناب ‏ 
fol. 36.‏ 

onیناسنا حور ءادبم نایب رد تعیرش لما نخس رد باب, ‏ 

8 .10 

on fol.نایب رد لصفر ‏ yeناسنا نایب رد تمکح لما ‏ 
eğ470. ‏ 

on fol. 57».ناسنا نایب رد تك لما نخس رد باب, ‏ 

on 161.تدحو لما نخس رد باب, ‏ A‏ 

 توافت هب ببس يل یدابمرد ‏yol Gİ نایب رد باب

zel, on fol. 742.دنا ‏ 

 دراد كولسب قلعت هچنآو ‏İle نایب رد
fol. 7.‏ 

on fol. 7gb.كولس نایب رد فوصت لها نخس رد باب, ‏ 

on fol. 93>.كولس نايبرد تدحو لما رد بابر ‏ 

Le),ديحوت نایب رد مراهچ ‏ ssl,دراد دمحوتب قلعت ‏ 

on fol. 103%,‏ 

 تمکح لماو تعیرش لما هک ترثک لما نخسرد
on fol. 1049,دوجولا بجاو دوجو نايب رد دنا, ‏ 

 _ دنارون باعصاو ران ‏!le هک تدحو لما نخس رد
on 101. ۰خلا دوجو نايب رد, ‏ 

on fol.دوجو تدحو نایب رد ران لا نخ» رد باب, ‏ 
107 

on fol. 1118,نخس رد باب, ‏ çilنایب رد رون ‏ a‏ 

on fol. 1158,فوصت لما نخس رد باب, ‏ a‏ 

gla ys İŞناسنا داعمب قٌلعت هچنآو ناسنا داعم ‏ 
on fol. 1218,دراد, ‏ 

EE on fol.ناسنا داعم نایبرد تعیرش لما نس رد ‏ 
,1219 

on fol. 1238.لما نخس رد باب, ‏ CSE2 ‏ 

 ‏iyi بش نایبرد و ترخآو ایند نایب رد مشش لاس
colds, on fol. 145).تاممو تایح نایب رد و ‏ 

on fol. 14gb.تعیرش لما نخس رد باب, ‏ 

ob, onایند نایب رد تمکح لما نغس رد ‏ ez‏ 
01.1 

IL,نيمز تفهو نامسآ تفه هکنآ نایب رد متفه ‏ 

 نیمزو تسیچ نامسآ ّیطو نیمز لیدبت و تسمادک

on 101. ۰تسا عون دنچ و تسیچ زا, ‏ 

 تفه و نامسآ تفه نایبرد تمکح ‏Jal نخس رد باب

on fol. 84نیمزر ‏ 

Ju, onمیس ‏ 

 باب

 باب
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died A.H. 827), see further below, No. 1298 (Walker 94, 
No.16); a fourth is the تاعمللا ةعشا‎ by Jami; comp. 
above, No. 894 (Ouseley 288, No. 11). 

Margin-column, ff. 1-82, ll. 26-30; careless Nasta'lik, not very 
different from Shikasta. (WALKER 112.) 

1255 

 ‏Nuzbat-alarwâh (حاورالا ةهزذ)

A complete copy of Shaikh Rukn-aldin Husain bin 
“Âlim bin Abi-alhasan alhusainit Fakhr-alsadat’s work 
on the mystical doctrine, styled: ‘ Delight of the souls,’ 
and completed A.H. 711 = A.D. 1311, 1312; comp. 

 ‎ Khalfa vi. p. 321, No. 13661; Rieu 1. 0. 40; A. ۰ال.
Mehren, p. 7; Cat. des MSS. et Xylogr., p. 437, ete. 
The author died A.H. 718—A.D.1318, BN It begins 
on fol. ro3b: 

Salaخلا نیح لک یف لاح ‏ 
It is divided into twenty-eight fasls, the headings of‏ 
which are quoted in G. Flügel iii. p. 418 sq. The leaves‏ 
are misplaced ; fol. 108 must be followed by fol. 17.‏ 

Copied by Muhammad “Umar Kuraishi alhâshimi in‏ 
May.ظ. 1064, ‏ the month of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. ror2=A.‏ 

Ff. 103-108 and 17-102, ll. 15; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik ; 
size, 83 in. by 4} in. [SELD. sup. 28.] 

1256 
Another copy of the same. 
Copied A. 1۰ .121و عدم ظ‎ 1800, 1801, Beginning of 

this copy agreeing with that in H. Khalfa, Rieu, and 
Fliigel : 

A x in ae 

Ff. ۳ 119 = <2 size, 6 in. by 3 in. 
{Exuior 404.] 

1257 

Sharh-i-Nuzhat-alarwâh (حاورالا ةمزن د حرش)‎ 

A commentary on the Nuzhat- bienal completed 
A.H. 985=A. D. 1577, 1578, see last page, last line but 
one, by ‘Abd-alwahid Ibrahim alhusaini albalgrâmi (see 
fol. 1b, ll. 2 and 3, and fol. 344», 1 6). Beginning : © 

eeeیب ‏ eyسلفم ميرکلا هللا دابع لذرا ديوکيم ‏ 
Bias iss comp. A. F. Mehren, p. 7, where a frag- 

ment of this commentary is described. The beginning 
of the Nuzhat-alarwâh is the same as in Elliot 404. 

This commentary is complete, and comprises all the 
twenty-eight chapters of the original work ; the twenty- 
eighth or the Khâtimah beginning on fol. 338», last 
line but one. Dated the rıth of Ramadan, A.H. 1088 
=A.D. 1677, Nov. 7. 

Ff. 344, ll. 13; Shikasta ; size, 7} in. by 42 in. (FRASER 97.] 

1258 

Kanz-alrumüz زومرلا)‎ pS. 

A Sifie mathnawi,‘the treasure of mysteries,’ by the 

779 CATALOGUE OF 

the end of Shawwal, A. A. 850 = A.D. 1447, January, 
and the rest of the leaves (ff. 309-32) are filled with 
a lively and interesting dispute between Reason, Know- 
ledge, Gentleness, and Wealth: و و لقع ةرظانم‎ 

 تلودو ‏:Beginning هنطف ب صا بابرا
 هک دنا ‏er تیاکح رد ‏eğ ناسوهم ‏e 2 ناسدنهم

and annotated eو ‏ 

Ff. 1-32, 
size, 72 in. by 5şin. 

ll. 23; very small Naskhi, mixed with Shikasta ; 
[CLARKE 34.] 

1251 

Lama'ât-i-Shaikh ‘Iraki (یتارع ش تاعل)‎ 

A work on the different stages of mystical love, by 
Fakhr-aldin Ibrahim bin Shahriyâr ‘Iraki of Hamadan, 
who died A.H. 686 or 688=A. D, 1287, 1288, or 1289; 
comp. above, No. 680. This treatise comprises a mukad- 
dimah and twenty-seven lama‘at or rays, all treating of 

the love to God, and begins: هچو رون یذلا‎ sl دملل‎ 
ay لال نایلچتب‎ Baas. 

It was based on Sadr-aldin Küniyawi's lectures on 
the ‘Fusis-alhikam,’ see Rieu ii. p. 594 and G. Flügel 
ili. p. 446. Most of the headings are left blank. At 
the end it is styled: ,قشعلا یف ةّيسدقلا تاعمللا‎ 0 
in the beginning: راونا تا‎ Copied about A.H. 850 
۸۰ 10۰ ۰ 

۲ 37-52, ll. 23; different handwriting, for the greater part in 
small Naskhi; size, 73 in. by 54 in. [CLARKE 34.] 

1252 

Another copy of the same. 
There are twenty-eight lama'ât altogether in this 

copy, which is dated A.H. 1215=A.D, 1800, 1801. 

Ff. 33°-62, 11.17; Nasta'lik ; size, 6 in. by 3 in. 
LELLroT 404.[ 

1253 
Lamahât (تاعل)‎ 
A commentary on the Lama‘at, identical, as it seems, 

with that of Yar ‘Ali Shirazi, which is quoted by 
H. Khalfa v. p. 335, and is entitled wls+. The same 
title occurs at the top of this work, but the beginning 
is is slightly different from that in H. Khalfa : az nites 

Zİ تسار دنوادخ‎ Gude .دوجو سایق‎ Dated the 15th 

of Shawwâl, A.H. 1156—A.D. 1743, December 2. 

Centre-column, ff, 1-76۳, ll. 11; very careless Nasta'lik, some- 
times quite like Shikasta ; size, 63i in. by 5} in. 

[WALKER 112.] 

1254 
Sharh-i-Lama'ât (oleh .(حرش‎ 

Another commentary on the same Lama'ât by Shaikh 
Nizâm Thanisari. It begins with the initial words of 

the Lama'ât: JI =) رون یذلا‎ Aİ. No date. 

But it must have been written by the same hand as the 
preceding commentary, A.H. 1156. A third commen- 
tary on the Lama‘at is that by Shah Ni‘mat-allah (who 
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Copied A.H. 1215—A.D. 1800, 1801. 

Ff. 1-33, 2 coll., eachil.17; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece; binding green with gold; size, 6 in. by 3 in. 

(ErLror 404.] 

1261 

1 m fi sbarh-i-Gulshan-i-râz نشلکد حرش یف لاسر)‎ 

3 An explanatory treatise on the Gulshan-i-râz, inter- 
mixed with a great number of baits taken from Jalal- 
aldin Rümi's mathnawi, by an anonymous author, 

Beginning : 

 ‎یا ‎ Yeزاجم بابرا لبق اتمر

 ‎زار نشلک تضراع راهنز مرخ
Not ۰ 

Ff. 119-135, Il. 17-18; Nasta'lik و‎ illuminated frontispiece ; 
the original leaves are put into a modern margin; size, 78 in. by 
48 in. (ELLror 250.) 

1 1262 

Another anonymous commentary on the same, open- 
ing, without a preface, at once with the initial bait of 

the Gulshan-i-râz : Jİ هكنا مانب‎ , and continuing thus: 

 ‎زا یونعم ريس ماهلا قيرطب ار هقطان سفن هک ادخ مانب
 ‎رد بجاو هدهاشمو یاب ما" ‎ (Seesمیل

The explanations are short and concise; not every 
bait of the poem is illustrated, but only the important 
and difficult ones. No date. 

Ff. 136-206, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; the 
original leaves are put into a modern margin ; size, 72 in. by 42 in. 

 [.‎ 250اس10۲ [

Slo 

1263 

 ‏Ma'dan-alma'âni (یناعلا ندعم).
Discourses on Şüfism by the celebrated Shaikh 

Sharaf-aldin Ahmad bin Yahyâ Munyari, who died 
A.H. 782=A.D. 1380, 1381, see Rieu ii. p. 492; com- 
posed between A.H. 749, the 15th of Sha'bân—A.n. 
1348, November 8, and دنګ‎ 751, end of Shawwal = 
A.D. 1350, December 30. 

Beginning: یلع ةولصلاو نیرکاشلا (!)اّدمح‎ a دملل‎ 
 ‎دلج مامت زا دعب تا هلوسر !‎ Jsظوفلم مه ”‎ paشمان

 ‎ Silaحس هس نابعش

 ‎لاوش هام رخآ ات نام نیعدراو ‎ (eda leeksنیسمخو

 .‎ Glebلا یهلا قیفوت تیانعو

> The author, probably attached to the service of the 
great Sufi Makhdüm, i.e. Sayyid Jalâl-aldin Bukhari, 
called Makhdüm-i-Jahâniyân (who died A.H. 785 = 
A.D. 1383, 1384, see Rieu i. p. 354P), reports on the 
proceedings of his master’s assemblies, specially on the 
explanations given by him. The book contains forty- 
one chapters سلج)‎ (: each of them begins with a 
phrase like دما تسدب سوب نیمز تداعس ر‎ then follows 

a guestion proposed by one of the members of the 
assembly, and finally the answer of the Shaikh. The 
equally-renowned letters or Maktübât of Ahmad Mun- 

 مهدزناپ زا تسا هدش یناعلا ندعم

SUFISM. 781 

same Husaini, on the chief problems of religion, meta- 
physics, psychology, and ethics. Beginning : 

LE ay 

 ‎ار معبط زاب ‎ dheتسرکید
 ‎ Jebارناج ‎ Jipتسرگید

comp. H. Khalfav.p.254; Rieu ii. p.845>; A. Spren- 
ger, Catal. p. 431; W. Pertsch, p.12, ete. Copied by 
Muhammad Zaman Miyânkâli the 26th of Muharram, 
A. H. 1036=A. D. 1626, October 17, in the house of Mirza 
Salih Beg. In another note of a different handwriting 
it is stated that it belonged to Mirza Salih Beg. 

Ff. 46-78, ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, وچ‎ in. by 52 in. 
[OUSELEY 388.] 

1259 

Zad-almusafirin ني درفاسما)‎ oI). 

Another ۳68 mathnawi, ‘provision for travellers,’ 
by the same Husaini; comp. Rieu ii. p. 608. The date 
of composition, given as A.H.729 by A. Sprenger, Catal., 
Pp. 430, is not corroborated as yet by any other copy. 
It is an imitation of Sanâ'i's Hadikah, is divided into 
eight makâlas, and illustrated by short tales, legends, 
etc. Beginning: 

 دنتفگ هک نغس ‏yl یا

Wsدنتفهن ای دیدب هک ‏ 

on fol. ۰لوا هلاقم, ‏ 

on fol. 722,ناسنا تلیضف فرش رد مود هلاقم ر ‏ 

on fol. 752.3 رد مش كولس تیفیک و تقیرط نایب رد میس هلاقمر ‏ 
on fol. 792.ناکلاس تفص رد مراهچ هلاقمر ‏ G> Gb‏ 

lie, on fol. 82»,قشع تصرف نایب رد = ‏ 

 تاناویح رگید رب یناسنا دوجو فرش رد مس هلاقمر
on fol. 88a,‏ 

on fol. g2b,مسجو حور تفرعم نایب رد متفه هلاقمو ‏ 

 ناشیا هنایم طورشو دیرمو ریپ نایب رد متشه هلاقمر
 ‏.on fol وک

Copied A. H. 1215=A.D. 1800, 1801. 

Ff. 65°-104”, 2 coll., each Il. 17 ; Nasta'lik; size, 6 in. by 3 in. 
(ELLror 404.[ 

1260 

Gulshan-i-râz زار‎ eli) 

The Rose-garden of mystery, a celebrated 4 
mathnawi, composed in reply to several metaphysical 
questions of the preceding poet and Safi Husaini, by 
Najm-aldin Mahmüd Shabistari of Tabriz, who died 
A.H. 720—A.D.1320; comp. Rieu ii. p. 608; A. Spren- 
ger, Catal., p. 477; G. Fliigel iii. pp. 425 and 426; 
H. Khalfa v. 233, No. 10839, ete. Edited, with a very 
incorrect German translation, by Hammer-Purgstall, 
Pesth, 1838 ; a new and altogether satisfactory edition, 
with English translation and notes, was published by 
+E. H. Whinfield, London, 1880, see above, p. 769. 
Beginning : 

 تخومآ ترکف ارناج ‏SOT مانب
 تخورفارب ‏ve رونب لد غارچ
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margin and that on the right side. In the subscription 

it is called دنب شقن یاه هجاوخ تالاقم‎ (fol. 229), which 

is probably a mistake for دنبشقن هجاوخ یاه‎ etl, 

‘the sayings of Khwâjah Nakshband ;’ comp. the ex- 

tracts made by Jami from this treatise above in No. 894 

(Ouseley 288, No. 23). 

 ‏Beginning: is یب یانثو ميحرلا نمحرلا کلا مسد

 ‏Je ار یهاشداپ سایقو هزادنا ‏isi ساپس رکشو یاهتنمو

 ‏Jl اوا لامج ناناتشم و لاسو نابلاط هک هرکذ.
This copy was made in the district of Patna, A. H. 1059 

=A.D. 1649, at the time of Said Khan Bahadur 

Zafar-Jang: دنب شقن یاه هجاوخ تالاقم دش مامت‎ 

 ‎ os aرد () ارا هام ‎ yeدیعس دېع رد هنتپ
# ٠.٥١ dtu کنج رفظ رداپب‎ yle. 

Inner margin, ff. 1-22; Nasta'lik. 

1267 
Two Sifie tracts, viz.: 
 ‎ by 6تقیقلا قیرطب تعیرش تماقتسا ةلاسر, .1

Muhammad bin Sayyid Yüsuf, known هه‎ Gisüdarâz, “the 
long-locked’ (who was born at Dihli, A.H. 721—a.D. 
1321, and died A.H. 825 = A.D. 1422; see Rieu 1. 
p. 347), composed A. H. 792—A. D. 1390, and beginning 

 ‏.on fol 82": یصاعلاو عیطلا یلع یلجتلا هّلل دملل
 خا دحاولا یصاقلاو ینادلا نم بیرقلا .

2. A short treatise on divine love by Ahmad bin 
Muhammad al-Ghazâli (probably identical with the 
great divine Muhammad bin Muhammad al-Ghazali’s 
younger brother Ahmad, who died A.H.517—A.D. 1123, 
1124), on fol. 106%. No date. 

Ff, 82-108, ll. 12-16; written partly in careless Nasta'lik, 
partly in Shikasta; size, 10 in. by 6 in. [Fraser 176.] 

[OusELEY 302. 

1268 

Misbah-i-Rashidi یدیشر)‎ cls). 

The Misbih or Torch, a mystical mathnawi, con- 

taining a long series of tales ,(تایاکح)‎ and 0 
into three parts ((تبعم رد, انف رد, زاین رد)‎ 4 fol. 
49,15. The author is Rashid, whose name occurs twice 

in this copy (on fol. 4%, 1. 10: دنمدرد دیشر زا دنرآ‎ ok, 

and fol. 2374, 1.6: دیشر زا دنرآ‎ ob یتوکن‎ ; comp. 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 542, and Rieu ii. p. 641, where 
the full name of the poet is given as Rashid-aldin 
Muhammad of Asfarâ'in. The date of this work's 
composition is A, H. 852—A.D. 1448, 1449. The title 
appears in the following bait on fol. 49,1. 4: 

 ‎قفو رب نیا مان ‎ ulدش حابصم

 دش حابصالا ‏Be pb ناو

Beginning the same as in Rieu and Sprenger:‏ 

 حاتتفا اراهراک تمانب یا

Not dated. 
Ff. 237, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta'lik ; ff. 1°, 8a, and 8? supplied 

on modern white paper; large waterspots and many injuries done 
by worms; many lines on the last pages quite effaced ; size, 9} in. 
by 67 in. [Euuior 214. 
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yari are preserved in the India Office Library in various 

collections (Nos. 413, 393, and 2277). 
Dated, in ‘Alamgir’s reign, A.H. 1071, the 27th of 

Jumâdâ I = A.D. 1661, January 28, by one Shini. 

Ff. 80, ll. 15; cursive Nasta'lik; size, و‎ in. by خاص‎ 
(Ousetey 45.] 

1264 

Khulâşat-almanâkib بقانلا)‎ i235). 
A mystical treatise on various Şüfic questions, illus- 

trated by verses of the Kurân and traditions, compiled 

by the great saint and founder of a Şüfic order, Sayyid 

“Âli of Hamadân, A.H. 787=A.D. 1385, and beginning : 

 یارب هک یهاشداپ نآ ترضحرب یهانتم ان ءانس انث
 دوج ضع زا یدحا ‏lk تردقب یدمرس ‏vb بح

 ما دینادرگ تادوجوم راونا رانم یدمحا رهوجرون یدوجو.
The author's full genealogy is, according to fol. 3), 

1. 6 sg.: ‘Sayyid ‘Ali of Hamadan ibn Sayyid Shihab- 

aldin bin Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Yüsuf bin Sharaf bin 

Muhibb bin Muhammad bin Ja‘far bin ‘Abdallah bin 

Muhammad bin ‘Ali Husain bin Husain bin Ja‘far- 

alhujjat bin ‘Abdallah Zahid bin al-Husain bin ‘Ali 

Zain-al'âbidin Husain alshahid alzaki bin “Ali alwafi 
alradi alsakhi? According to Rieu il. p. 447, Sayyid 

“Ali Hamadani died already A.K. 786 in Kashmir, con- 

sequently the above date would have to be changed into 

A.H. 778=A.D. 1376, 1377; but Beale, in his Oriental 

Biogr. Dictionary, p. 238, fixes his arrival in Kashmir 
in A.H. 782, and states that he remained there six 
years, which would bring us at least to the end of 787. 

Ff. 110, İl. 15; clear Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 53 in. 
[WALKER 93.] 

1265 

Randat-almuhibbin نیبع)‎ isy)). 
A mystical mathnawi in 760 baits, containing ten 

love-letters, composed by Ibn ‘Imad, A.H. 794=A. ۰ 
1391, 1392, see title, author’s name, and date on fol. 49°, 
ll. 1, 3, and 4. It begins: 

jalایاطعلا بهاول رکشل او = ایاریلا قلا ‏ 

The title given to it on fol. 12, همانلاحو‎ is incorrect, 
although agreeing well with the purport of the poem. 
Not dated. Another copy of the same mathnawi is in 
the India Office Library, No. 1571. 

Ff. 50, 2 coll., each Il. g; Nasta'lik; pictures on ff. 9", ob, 46°, 
and 48°; the first two pages with small illuminations; size, 6} in. 
by 43 in. [FRaseEr 82.] 

1266 
This seems to be the ةيسدقلا ةلاسر‎ of Khwâjah 

Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Mahmid Parsa Alhafiz 
Albukhâri, who died A.H. 822 = A.D. 1419; see H. 
Khalfa iii. p. 427. The preface (after the prayer on 

fol. 1) begins: هیسفن سافنا زا تسا دنچ نیا‎ 

Jİ دنسم ردص‎ rile ترضح‎ Wire ظافلاور‎ ie, sayings 

of Bahâ-aldin Muhammad bin Muhammad Albukhari 
(sic), known as Nakshband ; edited by Muhammad bin 
Muhammad Albukhâri Alhâfizi ; comp. fol. 28, the upper 

= 
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1. An introductory treatise, stating principally the 
difference between the dull philosopher and the high- 
spirited Safi, on fol. rb, beginning: لعج نل ادمح‎ 

 ‎ناک نم نینمولا ریما ‎ Lyleماقم دومع هتافصو هتاذب

EN USS 5 
2. A tract on God’s qualities یلاعت)‎ GL we), 

that is, on God's essential nature (15), and on the 
duty of invocations and prayers, on fol. rob, beginning : 

 ‎هد هد نیللعلا بر هلل دمال ‎ NES EEبم ی
 ‎ملا 458 و یلاعت یراب تافص نایب رب.

3. Another tract, treating of the prophet Jesus, on 
fol. 18>, beginning: لوقب نوچ هلوق نمحرلا هللا مسب‎ 

 ‎روبع هللا طارص رب بجاو ناسنا ايبنا. 1

4. A treatise, entitled wi! 5435, concerning man’s 

salvation and spiritual conversation with God, the names 
and attributes of God, etc., on fol. 224, beginning: دملل‎ 

 !‎ tllیا نادب دعب شا... ‎ bهدنیوج یاو میقتسم طارص

 ‎خلا یراکتسر و نیقیب
 ‎ Us***, extract from the bookهمان نادواج | 3

of God's eternity, the development of God's attributes 
in mankind, etc., divided into a ınukaddimah نایب رد)‎ 

 داز یمدآو مدآ رهظم رد تاملکو فورح تاروهظ بتارم)ب
 ‏.on fol. 26>, and two fasls: a و اضعا تقلخ نایب رد

 مدا یندو مدا ‏vb. on fol. 29>; 6. sels نايب رد

 ‏Joe دادعا و تابکرم تاملک و تادرفم فورح لیلعت
 "هقرف نیعبس و ثلث یلع یتمآ قرفتم نایب ور 88-1

 312. ‏.Beginning, on fol 26<: نویع رون یذلا هل دملل
Theاوناب نیبلاغلا نیبلاطلا ‏ Nelنیبل ب ‏ eaeتروص یو ‏ ee‏ 

original, from which this extract was made, may be‏ 

of Afdal Kâshi (whoهمان نادواج ‏ identical with the‏ 
died A.H. 707, see No. 749 in this Catalogue, and Rieu‏ 
ii. p. 831, No. 25). 

6. Another mystical tract on similar subjects, dwelling 
upon the fifteen different relations (4 le) between 

the mysterious letter ب‎ (as in نمحرلا هللا مسب‎ 

 ‎یذلا هلل دملل :‎ and el, on fol. 339, beginningميحرلا)

 ‎امو اذهل انادم ‎ UTاناده ىا الل یدتهنل ‎ alllمیدق مانب
 ‎ It begins with the explanation that | (the firstلا

letter of the alphabet) points to the unity of God; ب‎ 
is the successor or khalifah of ار‎ and just in the same 
way Adam or man in general is the successor or sub- 
stitute of God یلاعت)‎ Gm si,ls), ete. At the end, in 
smaller characters, a .بيرغ لسم‎ 

7. Another tract on the mystical and mysterious 
character of the letters of the alphabet, on fol. ob, 

beginning: Ji .اماتا نمحرلا وعدا وا هللا وعدا لق‎ At 

the end, again, a لسم‎ 

8. A third treatise on the same subject, on fol. 58, 

beginning: U$, نا‎ yi Es Geil یذلا‎ sl) دملل‎ 

 ‎ It ends onرلآ ةماقلا راد انلحا یذلا روکش روفغل.
fol, 799, and the whole copy was finished, according to 

3h 
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Jawahir-alasrar .(رارسالا رهاوج)‎ “iü 
A work on general mystical speculation, intermixed 

with poems, single baits, verses of the Kurân, ete., and 
entitled ‘Gems of Mysteries, by Shaikh Adhuri, the 
well-known poet, who died A.H. 866=A.D. 1461, 1462; 
see above, Nos. 402, 403, and 884, and Rieu i. p. 43. 
He is called here (on fol. 4, ll. 2-4), just as in Rieu’s 
copy, ‘Ali bin Hamzah bin ‘Ali bin Malik bin Hasan of 
Tis. According to his own statement this work is a kind 
of second edition, or rather extract, partly shortened, 
partly enlarged, from an earlier composition of his own, 
entitled رارسالا ےتافم‎ or the “keys of mysteries,’ which 

he had written as a rough sketch after returning from 
a journey to Syria, A.H. 830=A.D. ۲426, 1427۰ Some 
time after he undertook again from India, where he 
lived in the Dakhan under the reign of Ahmad Shah 
Ghazi of the Bahmani dynasty (who ruled from A.E. 
825 to 838=A.D. 1422-1435), a pilgrimage to Makkah, 
and being requested at his return by many friends to 
publish his work, he resolved upon giving a new edition 
of his first sketch, enriched by all the knowledge he had 
acquired during his journey, especially in Arabia, but 
with a great many abridgments and omissions. He fin- 
ished it in the Rajab of A.H. 840=A.D. 1437, January, as 
Intikhâb-i-mafâtih-alasrâr, and entitled it رارسالا‎ yeke. 

The subdivision of both works is the same, either com- 
prising /owr books. We quote from fol. 5%, 1. 5 80, 
the headings of the four books of the first edition: 

ails یلاعت‎ alll :مالک ےتاوف تفرعم‎ b تالکشم‎ 
 ‎يلص یوبن ثیداحا : «. تازومرم نایب ‎ sale UIملسو

 ‎رک ی ٨ ‎نیعمجا مهیلع هللا ناوضر خیاشم مالک:
 ‎؛مهیناعم تاکرب هللا مادا مالسا یارعش قلغم.

The contents of this revised edition, the رارسالا‎ yaka, 
are as follow : 

Author’s preface, on fol. 1», beginning: باوبالا‎ eu ای‎ 
 ‎نیعنافلا ريخ تناو نيملسلا بولقو یبلق باب متفا

“Ji. Detailed index of the whole work, on 101, 6۰ 

 ‏First book, on fol. gb (مالک ےتاوف رارسا رد لوآ باب
 لاعت ‏:Ul, or according to the index» تفرعم رد

in nine mysteries e).نارق زا تاعطقم)و ‏ 

Second book, on. fol. 8 رارسا نایب رد مود باب)‎ 
 .‎ in nine mysteriesیوبن ثیداحا)ر

Third book, on fol. 58> مالکرارسا رد مويس باب)‎ 
 ےداشم), ‏in two chapters (لصف).

 ‏.Fourth book, on fol 2242 (لاکشا نایب رد مراهچ باب

YS; or according to the index: م نایب‎ د 
2 

in ten chapters.5(, ‏=,\ 
Small blanks on ff. 328and 32b. Copieda.m.1269— 

A.D. 1852, 1853. 

Ff. 299, İl. 15; quite modern handwriting ; Nasta'lik ; occa- 
sional glosses on the margin; binding brown and gold; size, 
11} in. by 7} in. (Error 175.] 

1270 
A coherent series of theological tracts with entirely 

mystical tendency, viz. : 
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ete, in mathnawi-baits, There is no doubt that we 
have in this copy some parts of that large work by 
Jamâli on the same subject, which is styled نایب‎ 

öl; comp. A. Sprenger,نیلسرلا دّیس لاوحا ‏ 

Catal., loc. cit.‏ 

The first part of our copy is called 
and begins, on fol. 1», thus: 

 میارس یم تقشع یوک ردنا
On fol. 1678, ll. rr sg., the author states that he has 
come now to the end of the حاورالا فشک‎ and is about 
to begin the حاورالا حامصم‎ (that is, according to 

Sprenger, the first part of the above-mentioned work, 
composed A, H, 868=A. D. 1463, 1464); but, instead of 

doing so, he continues on about twenty-eight pages 

more the ,حاورالا فشک‎ as the colophon on fol. 1818, 

 .‎ undoubtedly provesمت ‎ LSحاورالا فشک

The second part is styled لقعلا ةليضفر‎ and begins, 

on fol. 181۳, thus: (3 Gs) >) نمحرلا هللا مس‎ 

 ‎هللا لوسر نعر الا ‎ Loلا هلآ یلع و هيلع هللا
e : Se 

The third part has no heading, but its title appears 

in the colophon, on fol. 213°: .رون یلع روپ‎ It begins, 
on fol. 2049, thus: 

 شاب یربجو شاب دنمدرخ اب

 شاف شوخ تمدومت دصقم

 ‏zl متشون تبون دنچ زیزع یا

Perhaps the real beginning of this part is missing.‏ 
The fourth part consists of two kaşidas, separated 

from each other by a تاچاتمر‎ and followed by a few 
rubi‘is. Beginning of the first kaşidah, on fol. 213): 

 ‏e Sİ os یل تسین دوسح هک سکرم

 تسنابات نآ زا هامو رهم هک تسنآ

 حاورالا فشک»

Another work of Jamâli's is the نیفراعلا ريس‎ or 

lives of Indian saints; see Rieu, loc. cit. 
No date. On the fly-leaves at the end there are 

written, by another hand, some baits more of a similar 

mystical tendency, headed ف‎ J, and beginning: 

 بلاغ یمدرمو یدرمب نآ - بلاط وبا یلع نادرم هاش

Ff. 216, ll. 15 (2 coll. in the poetical parts) ; clear and distinct‏ 
Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 1», another small illu-‏ 
minated heading on fol. 181”; size, 8 in. by 4} in.‏ 

.91 0000718 ) 

1275 

Maktübât-i-“Abd-alkaddüs (سوذقلا دبع تابوتکم)‎ 
One hundred and forty-six letters on the whole 

doctrine of Şüfism, entitled سوذقلا‎ se ,تایوتکم‎ in 
homage of the author's spiritual guide, Shaikh “Abd- 
alkaddüs Isma‘il alhanafi of Gangü (see fol. 2», 1. ro), 
a famous saint of India, who was born near Dihli, and 
died A.H. 944 or 945=A.D. 1537, 1538; see Beale, 
Oriental Biogr. Dictionary, p. 4, and Rieu ii. p. 830%. 
The author, whose name does not appear in this 
copy, which is incomplete at the beginning, and 
opens abruptly in the middle of the first letter, was, 
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the colophon on the margin, by Darwish Hasan, in the 
month Rabi--alâkhar, A.H. 886 .حد, ظ‎ 1481, June. The 
last three pages are filled with a few verses, prayers, 
and alphabets for mystical purposes. On fol. 1°, the 
last thirteen baits of an anonymous mathnawi. 

Ff. 80, 1. 15-17; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 5} in. 
[Laup 224.] 

1271 

Majâlis-al'ushshâk یاشعلا)‎ yele). 
The assemblies of lovers, a very remarkable and 

interesting Şüfic composition, containing seventy-six 
biographies of great mystics and famous lovers, whose 
names are fully quoted in Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, 
Pp. 247-251, and Rieu i. p. 351 sq., beginning with 
the Imam Ja‘far Sadik (on fol. 199), and ending with 
the author of this work himself, Sultân Husain Mirza 
ibn Sultân Manşür ibn Baikarâ Mirza ibn ‘Umar Shaikh 
Mirza ibn Timür, who reigned from A.H. 873=A. ۰ 
1469, to A.H. gıI—A.D. 1506, on fol. 188P; comp. 
Flügel iii. p. 427; H. Khalfa v. p. 380. Beginning, 

on fol. 1b: اچره تنسح تاعل ةعشا کا یخ یا‎ 

JI تخورفا رب‎ (she. This copy was finished in the 

month Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 959 =A. D. 1552, October, 
November, by Farid-alkâtib. Fol. 101 supplied later. 

Ff. 197, ll. 15; excellent Nasta‘lik; the first two pages 
brilliantly illuminated ; miniature paintings on ff. 19>, 21", 25», 

 ,49‎ 50°, 51°, 52”, 54%و ,48% ,46% ,44% ,42% ,30° ,36° ,35% ,34° ,27°
55°, 57° 602, 65”, 66, 67°, 69%, 71°, 74%, 75, 76%, 782, 79°, 83% 
84%, 85", 87°, 88, god, g1>, ,وږه‎ 95%, 96۲, 98۲, 100", 102", 105%, 
106%, 107P, 112و 114و‎ 115, 116, 117, 1198, 120P, 1258, 127°, 

135%, 139%, 1449, 149۳, 152”, 155%, 160%, 163, 1658, 170", 172”, 
174°, 175°, 177°, 179, 180°, 185", 187», and 193”; splendid eastern 
binding with flowers and arabesques, rich in gold; size, 113 in, 
by 74 in. (OusELEY App. 24.[ 

1272 

Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same. The first Majlis (Ja‘far Sadik) 

on fol. 25%. Copied in the month Muharram, A.H. 
1029=A.D. 1619, December, to 1620, January. 

Ff. 232, ll. 14; clear and distinct Nastalik; illuminated 
frontispiece; size, 8in. by 4} in. [FRASER 108.] 

1273 
The same. 
Beginning as in the two preceding copies. No date. 

Margin-column, ff. 524-684, ll. 44; Nasta'lik; illuminated 
heading. [Exxror 345.] 

1274 

Mystical treatises in prose and verse by Jamâli. 
Several parts of a mystical view and explanation of 

the truths of the Kurân and the traditions of Muham- 
mad, by the poet Hâmid bin Fadl-allah Jamâli of Dihli, 
who died, according to Rieu i. p. 354, A. H. 942 2-۸, ۰ 
1535, 1536. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 446, fixes his death 
in A.H. 922 or 925, which is obviously wrong. He 
proceeds in this way, that he gives at first some verses 
of the Kurân, some traditions or other sentences of an 
ethical and moral character, explains and paraphrases 
them (at least in the second and third treatise) in 
Persian, and illustrates them afterwards by legends 
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According to the colophon (in which there seems to 
be some confusion, as it mentions three different persons 

as the بتاک‎ of this copy, whilst it is evidently written 
by one hand only), on the last page, it is dated end of 
Muharram, A. H. 1109 حب‎ D. 1697, August. 

 ‏GOPRO لضفا فینصت نم لټ ‏ES ده مامت

 تقوب هعمحاو) زورب یماهف لضفلا وبا یشنم د
 باهش دیس هاگتسد تفارشو تدایس ةناغتلودب رهظ

 نس ‏alll مرعم رهش لس ‏al نو ‏Oe تل

 هیلع هللا ‏Çİ هیومنلا كرابلا ةرچه نم هنو دصکی رازه

 ‏(a هلگنب ےنپو دصکي رازه نس قباطمو ملسو
 ‏ais ریگ ملاعو بيز کنروا هاشداپ ینامزلا ةفيلخ سولج
 سمش ‏gat دلو هللا تمصع هکلامو ‏sl هللا

 درک لطاب وا ئوعد دنک یوعد هک ره ینامسع نیدلا
 میظع ناطلس نايلاعو ملاع ةدازهاش نتفرگ تماقتساو

 دیمح روبزم هلکچ رادجوف لمع دلو ناودرد هلکچب نیدلا
 باطتسم باونو ناخ ‏alll e ناوید لمع دلو ناخ

pale!مار نشک نب یار تکج یکللا !رهدوچو ناخ ‏ 
 ناخ میحر دودرم روهقم ندیسر متهج مامیا دلو.

On the margin: ندش دیهشو روکذم روهقم کنج‎ 

 ‎هانی تدايس هبتاکو : ‎ and the followingرونا هجاوخ دّیس,

 . ‎یقفشم

Ff. 159, Il. 13; Nasta'lik; size, Sin.by4zin. [OUSELEY 12.) 

 نیدلا ردص دّیسو ویج دّمعم نیدلا ردب رس

1278 

Intikhâb-az-shârik-alma'rifat (قفرعلا قراش زا باضتنا)‎ . 
Extracts from a mystical treatise, entitled قراش‎ 

in twelve «x|, translated from Sanskrit by theةفرعلا, ‏ 
 ‏same Abü-alfadl. Beginning : هک ‏shale) ساپس یماوس

 ‏Ji yeli صاخ رهظم نايمرد قح نافرع زا.

Copied A.H. 1151=A. D. 1738, ۰‏ 

Ff. 40-46, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, Gin. by 3; in.‏ 
[FRASER 263.]‏ 

1279 

Fragment of another, but anonymous treatise on 

Stifism, without beginning and end. Every paragraph 

opens thus: pe ul. 

Ff. 8gn-114?, ll. 12-19; Nastallik; size, 8; in. by 42 in. 
[Fraser 240.] 

1280 

 ‏Dibâda-i-Abd-alşamad (دمصلا دبع ةچابید).

A short treatise on mystical philosophy, composed by 

“Abd-alşamad; see this name on fol. 183%, 1.9: دعب‎ Ll 

 ‎یوک نادمچبه ‎ asilیناوخ انث هويش رد

“Ji. This‘Abd-alsamad is very likely identical with the 

Son of Afdal Muhammad, and nephew of Abt-alfadl, 

who collected his uncle’s letters in A. H. 101 ,2۸و‎ ۰ 

1606, 1607, and is moreover the author of the تارابخا‎ 

 ٤‎ 2ل 3
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according to another copy of the same collection in the 
India Office Library, No. 773 (containing 189 letters), 
Khidr Badhan (نهدب)‎ bin Rukn of Jaunpür, com- 
monly called Miyânkhân bin Ikwâm-almulk. The 
second letter begins on fol. 2», first line, and is headed: 

 ملا لکشم نایب و لد مکح نایب رد مود بوتکم.

Copied A.H. 1028—A.D. ۰‏ 

Ff. 293, Il. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size, وپ اه‎ by 
gin. [WALKER 83.1 

1276 

Mazhar-alathar .(راثالا رهظم)‎ 
A mystical mathnawi by Mir Hâshimi of Kirmân, 

called Shah Jahangir, who died A. H. 946—A.D. 1539, 
1540, or A.H. 948=A.D.1541,1542. Beginning: 

The poet completed this mathnawi at Tattah, according 
to our copy, A. H. gog; comp. fol. 60%, last line but one: 

YU ضیف نيا هک دوب هنو دصهن‎ 

YE حول‎ pp dh اقب شقن‎ 
whereas Rieu’s and Sprenger's copies give as date A. H. 
940 (jes :(دصهن‎ see Rieu ii. p. 802 sq. ; A. Sprenger, 

Catal., p. 420; and H. Khalfa v. p. 606. The title occurs 

on fol. 609, last line. In the frontispiece, on fol. 30, 
it is incorrectly entitled راربالا‎ Ja. 

No date. 

Ff, 30-60, 4 coll., each ll. 21; Nastalik; illuminated frontis- 
piece ; size, 13 in, by 8} in. [FRASER 92.] 

1277 

Kitâb-i-Kadkâl (JS باتکا‎ 
A collection of extracts from different works, chiefiy 

on Süfism, compiled by Abü-alfadl bin Mubarak, who 

died A.H. 1011—A.D. 1602, for the emperor Akbar. 

 ‏Beginning : یدابا مالعا ‏(gs اب مکحو مولع باوبا متاف ای
 2 مور

Contents: , 

3 iye تایا زا یفعب ریسفت‎ &.k>, by Abü-alfadl 

himself, on fol. 1تر‎ in Arabic. 
Extracts from the نیدیرلا بادآر‎ by Shaikh Sharaf- 

aldin Munyari (see above, No. 1263), on fol. gb, in 
Persian. Z 

işlem,6; دروخ لوکچک ‏% on fol.نایفوص تاقبط طقتلم, ‏ 
gö, on fol. 7>;725 نیدبرلا باوبا باغتنا ‏ on fol.‏ 

 ‏.on fol 160; ضایب, ‏.on fol 192; نیقارعلا ‏?das ياتنا
Ca es on26; یناقاخ ناوید ‏° Ee, on fol.‏ 

 101. °30; یرونا ناوید بختنمر ‏on 101 0 تم

ost33<; تاملک ‏ sis, on fol.یئانس می ‏ 
on fol. 359;340; فارشالا فاصوار ‏ on fol.ليعمسا, ‏ 

 ‏se ةعومج هب ‏.on fol 368; وبا ےپ

es,317 کرزب لوکچک ‏ on fol.یفیف ضیفلار ‏ AB‏ 
on 101...642; همتاخر ‏ on fol.55; ام ‏° on fol.‏ 

 ‎ Weilرد کرم :
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bos, on fol. 42b.لقع و رس نایب رد مراهچ ‏ 

es,اوقلخ هلوق ینعم نایب رد مچ ‏ GELهللا ‏ 
on fol. 43%.‏ 

onنآ عفانم و ايند تقيقح تفرعم رد مشش لصف, ‏ 
.>45 .101 

bes, on fol. ۰نآ عفانمو رس و ترابز نایب رد متفه ‏ 

(or (تامانم ببس‎ Ly ,نایب رد باتکلا ةمتاخ‎ on 
fol. 502. 

 ‏Beginning : AS و تیاهن و ‏ie یب دمح یاقعتسا

 خلا هک تسار تّیدمص ‏!DU وذ ترضح تیاغ و ‏Je یب.

Copied A.H. 1022—A.D. 1613. 

Ff.21b-53”, ll. دوز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 52 in. 
(Sare 41.) 

1283 

Şadâ'if-allatâ'if (Cash) Castro). 

A short psychologico-mystical tract, founded, as it 
seems, upon an original Arabic work, and styled: 

 ‎فتاطل ات . متساوخ :‎ : see the prefaceفتاطللا فثادص

wach) و یقح و یحورو یرس و یبلق و یسفن و یبلاق‎ 
 ‎ SDLآر روشعم ندب و لولعم ندب و بستکم ندب و

 ‎ galeتشرع زا هک ینارای ات منک نایب ‎ gleهداتفا :

 دنبای رد و دنباي یرادروخرب عاضوا نیزا ام دارم زا
 تسا ضیف مادکب تراشا و تسیچ زا ترابع ‏eb ره

 2 دماوغهم جارعم دار زا هک. ‏Beginning: sU دملل

 ‏ES cy یلع ةولصلا و بابسالا بسم و باوبالا متفم

Copied A.H. 1022=A. D. 1613.‏ ~ 
Ff. 87>-92”, ll. دوز‎ Nastalik; size, 83 in. by 52 in. 

 افت 41.

1284 

 ‏Kanz-al'ârifin (نیفراعلا زن

 ‏A tract on the mystical doctrine, styled نیفراعلا زنک,
or the treasure of the initiated, compiled by an anony-‏ 
mous author at the request of some Şüfis; see the‏ 

Llنیا فینصت ببس هکنادب دعب ‏ yu,نآ اب ‏ : preface‏ 

 نیزا تقیقح ‏GS نابلاط و تقیرط هار ناکلاس هک دوب

pasتعیرش هک دندرک لاوس ‏ 

 تسنآ مالسا تسناسحا تقمقح و تسنامیا تقیرط و

 یسانش یگناگیی لوا هک تسنآ ااو یشاب را وی
 ‏ol ینیبب هیناعم هک تسنا ناسا و

 ‏:It is divided into four faşls“ 1. تعبرش ردز 2. رد

 ‏e د. تدحو رد: 4. فّوصت رد.

 ‏Beginning : یتسه کار یدنوادخ نا ‏iz ورک

ols.تسوا تایآ فصعحم مدآ و ملاعو ‏ BI‏ 
At the end some short poems. 
Copied A.H. 1022—A.D. 1613. 

Ff. 70-77”, ll. 19; Nasta'lik ; all the margin covered with 
additions, glosses, etc.; size, 82 in. by 52 in. (Sare 41. 

 و تسیچ تقيرط و تسیچ تعیرش
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see Rieu i. p. 396, and iil. p. 10872, Beginning:ایفصالا : ‏ 

 ‏a ناسنالا یاوذ ةدکبرط نایارس همعن.
Copied A.H. 1097=A. D. 1685, ۰‏ 

Ff, 182-185, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 43 in. 
(ErLLror 258.] 

, 1281 

Hashiya-i-Fadl-alkhitab (oki لضف‎ Lal). 
One of the mystical works of Khwâjah Muhammad 

bin Mahmüd Dihdâr, with the takhalluş Fâni, who is 
well known as a Persian poet, and died A. H. 1016=A.D. 
1607, 1608; comp. Rieu ii. p. 816; A. Sprenger, Catal. 

p- 393; and the glosses to Jami’s سنالا‎ ws” by this 
author, in Walker 120 (see No. 961 in this Catalogue). 
This book contains glosses to Maulânâ Muhammad 
Sadik’s work باطل‎ kes, explains the principal parts 
of the Şüfic doctrine, and refers usually to the oldest 

Persian work on that subject, the بوچحلا فک‎ (see 

above, No. 1245). It begins: نیلاعلا <, 2101 و لل‎ 

 تا مالسلا و ةولصلا و نیدلا مود كلام ميحرلا نمحرلا.

A short account of the author of these glosses, on ff.‏ 
and 2198, informs us that he wrote, besides this218« ‏ 

work and the تاعفن رب هیشاحر‎ two others of a similar 

description, viz. a زار نشلگ حرش‎ and a ةبطخ حرش‎ 

 ‎ Eleven short Şüfie tracts of his are describedنایبلا.
in Rieu ii. p. 816, seven others in Flügel iii. p. 455 0 
anda تاعشر يشاح‎ is mentioned by Sprenger, loc. cit. 
This copy was finished the 16th of Muharram, A. H. 1012 
=A.D. 1603, June 26, when the author was still alive. 

Ff. 1-218, ll. 15; Nastalik; a little worm-eaten throughout ; é TE ۳ 2 > 
size, 8} in. by 5 in. [WALKER 120. 

1282 

An anonymous treatise on Şüfism, or as 1118 6‏ 

 ‏in the preface : لمکازا ی ۲ نیققعم یایلوا زا هعومجم

 نيفراع تفرعم و نیکلاسلا كولس نایب رد نیلماکلا
 ؛نیقشاع قوش مالک تازومرم ور ‏in eight books (باب)

 ‏seven chapters (لصف)ر ‏and an epilogue (همتاخ)

om بلط تفرعم نایب رد‎ b? on fol. 224, 

on fol. 232.نایب) بلط رد مود باب, ‏ (orملع ‏ 

on fol. ۰نامیا نایب رد مويس باب, ‏ 

on fol. 272.هبوت نایب رد مراهچ بابر ‏ 

ik, on fol. 292.تٌبدوبعرد ‏ 

on fol. 318,توتف رد مشش بابر ‏ 

on 101, ۰دهز نایب رد متفه باب ‏ 

on fol. 33».تازومرم متشه بابر ‏ 

on fol. 362,حور تفرعم نایب رد لوا لصف, ‏ 

 ‏ao نايب رد) یو قالخا و سفن تفرعم رد مود لصف

on fol. 37>.هیدزج سوفن), ‏ 

 ‏or فاصوا) یو قالخا و بلق
on fol. 414, > riوا لاوحا و ‏ 



794 

hk. قح تفرعم‎ Yi on. fol. 12601 Every para- 

 ‏graph opens thus: Cm یرس یا دي تست

 ‏e Sl تاذ قتال انث و دمح

No e‏ 

Ff. 85-121, ll. 11 Nasta'lik ; size, 82 in. by 54 in. 
(FRASER 247.) 

1289 
Another copy of the Atwâr dar hall-i-asrâr. 
Another copy of Şüfi Sharif's mystical tract in ten 

beginning as in the preceding copy.روط, ‏ 
Dated the 17th of Sha'bân, A.H. 11 51 ۸۵, D. 1738, 

November 30. 

Ff. 21-40, ll. 16-18; Nasta'lik; size, 6 in. by 3} in. 
[FRASER 263.] 

1290 
The same. 
No date. 

Ff. 112-122, ll. 20; careless Nasta‘lik; size, 10 in. by 6 in. 
(FRASER 176.] 

1291 

Miscellaneous tracts of mystical tendency. 
1. A mystical tract on the present and the future 

life, on the retirement from worldly attractions into 
the unity with God, etc., styled ,ابرغلا سینا‎ the friend 

of the strangers; beginning, on fol. 1»: رم‎ wks و دمح‎ 

Hep .لب ی نادعاق رب ارنارجاهم داد لضف هک ار ار یلضفم‎ 

The author does not mention his name. The title 
occurs on fol. 3», 1. 7, and fol. 31, 1. 14. Copied in 
the month Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1038 —A.D. 1629, June, 
July, by Muhammad Hakim of Anjudan, son of Mulla 
“Alim of Akhsikat, for Mirza Şâlihbeg. 

 ‎ tractهللا یلا لوصولا ةلاسر .2

man’s journey to and union with God, which is a 

threefold one, viz.: a. il 5 ةميمذلا لاعفالا نع‎ cr 

 ‎عاطقنالا) عاتقنالا ‎ Us (readسفنلا تيکرتز 8. ءاوس
 ‎جورذل ‎ veرم ات «. و هتافص

 ‎ملعا ‎ Beginning, on fol. 337: olحورلا تیلجت یه.

 ‎هللا یلا لوصولا ‎ alهللا یلا لوصولا اهلؤا عاونا <

J ey. Copied by the same, for the same, the 2oth 

of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1038=A.D. 1629, July ۰ 

 ‎ a treatise on the unity of God, onدیحوت ةلاسرر .3

fol. 82>, beginning : فلک ردارب یا تلود ۶ گر‎ 

 ‎اب اج همه مئاد - راذگم تراسخب د لر مع نور ترا

Ci eee عمه‎ 

al .رای‎ A comparison with No. 842 in the India 

, another mystical tract on 

Office Library (fol. 118b) shows that this tract was 

composed by Jami. It is styled there: قیرط‎ WL, 
 .‎ The same tract is described in Rieu iiاهجاوخ هچوت,

p. 876% as: .دنبشقن نیدلا ءاهب هجاوخ قیرط 3 هلاسر‎ 
Written the 18th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1038 = A. D. 

SUFISM. 793 

1285 

Another, but shorter tract, perhaps by the author of 
the preceding treatise too, giving an explanation of the 
principal problems and terms of the yeaa doctrine, 

beginning : زا‎ e لاک هک اریدوجو تثم و ساپس‎ 

 ‎یاصحا ‎ \ ENخاو

—Dated the ışth of Rabi‘-alakhar, A.H. 1022=A.D. 
1613, June 4. 

Ff. 78-So, ll. 19; Nastalik; size, 83 in. by 52 in. 
[SALE 41. 

1286 

A short 2 mathnawi, beginning : 

 ST Gt "٢ ‎ار كلاس
 ‎ Laاماب ‎ Keالا سا

Copied A. H. 1022 ۳ D. 1613. 

Ff. 81-86, 2 ,هملا‎ each ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 52 in. 
(Sare 41 [ 

1287 
Shaukafzâ (ازفا قوش)‎ 

Love-increasing, a treatise on mystical love and the 
duties of a Safi, by Shaikh “Uthmân Baraki, the son of 
Tâhdâd (who may be identical with Shaikh 0 
Faidi Sirhindi, the author of the Persian dictionary 

 ,‎ compiled a. 11. 1001 < A. D. 1592, 1593لضافالا رادمر
and of an Akbarnama, composed about A.H. 1010 

A.D. 1601, 1602; see Rieu ii. p. 496, and i. p. 253). 

Beginning : یارب دنچ ملک هک مهاوخیم‎ Abate هلل دما‎ 

 ‎و دنم‌هرهب ناقشاع و دنمدرد ناتسود و دنمجرا نابلاط

 ‎قاتشم ناهلاو. ‎ BWلا دنموزرا قح

This copy was finished Thursday, the 21st of Rama- 
dan, in the forty-second year of ‘Alamgir’s reign (which 
must mean here A. H. 11 11, aS 11119 does not suit, = A.D. 
1700, March 11), by Tâj-aldin Muhammad Kuraishi. 

Ff. 117, ll. 11; large Nastalik; size, 7jin. by 47 in. 
LFRASER 221.] 

1288 
Two Siific treatises. 

1. An anonymous tract, explaining Şüfic terms, on 
fol. 85>, beginning : ار رصانع = عومجم نیا‎ 

a .دنيوگيم دوجولا‎ : 
2. Atwâr dar hall-i-asrar رارسا)‎ Je رد‎ gibi), an 

abridged Persian translation of the Yoga-Vasishtha, or 
exposition of Hindi gnosticism, by Şüfi Sharif, dedi- 
cated to the emperor Jahangir (A. H. 1014-1037=A.D. 
1605-1627), see Rieu iii. p. 10345, and i. p. 61, on fol. 

gıb, in ten yb, viz.: a. ,دیرجت رد‎ on fol. 93; 8. رد‎ 

vel Gas? JES ملاع‎ «GT, on fol. 992; e. ,یدازآ رد‎ 

 ‎رد .‎ on fol. 1064; eلد تّیعمج رد» .0

 ‎ onسفن تفرعم رد, .‎ on fol. 107* 7شماوخ عفرر

fol. 111 g. ,قح تفرعم رد‎ on fol. 113: ۸۰ تفایرد رد‎ 

 115‎ on fol. 117۳ز 1. دوخ لاح تفرعم رد, .‎ on folسفنر

on fol. 163: 
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Beginning: مزال و بجاو دوخ بد رب نلاخ‎ ol c= 

 لا ناسنا مسج بلاق هک تسناد دک
 اس
No date‏ 

Ff. 187-207, ll. 10; Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by 4in.‏ 
[Hyper 4.) 

1294 
A mathnawi on Şüfism, most likely from the pen 

of Mir Muhammad Kazim Husaini, with the takhallus 
Karim, the son of Fikr (see a probable allusion to that 
name in the verses below); comp. Rieu ii. p. 683, and 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 456. Beginning: 

 ميدق باتک حول رس تنیز - ميحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسب
It is dedicated to Sultan ‘Abdallah Kutbshâh of Gul- 
kunda, who ruled A. H.1035—1083—A.D.1626—1672 as 
a tributary to Shahjahan ; see ff. 6272, and fol. 668, 1. 1. 

The title of the book is not mentioned; it seems 

to be, as we gather from many passages, 5 Oe 
= 

a compound, the first part of which is ii (like 

eb etc.) ۱زار ‏ 

The date of the composition seems to be contained‏ 
in the following verses at the end, on fol. 65):‏ 

 لامک زا نسح وچ ثفای شلک کنر 0 =

yiلایخ رد مدش ‏ 
 غاب تشگلگب رکف ارم در
 غامدیب وشم اا زک تفگ هک

 راکشآ دنک ےيرأت ِتهکن

ie)رس مس يت ‏ 
 ‏oe نسح لل وش دوبن ات

The words راب رادید نشلک ار‎ whichwe understand to 

be the chronostichon, give A. H. 1054—A.D. 1644 ۰ 

 ‏.Colophon, on fol %66: رهاوج نیزا هللا ناعبس وه

 ‏sa )( Gat) رکف یرايتسشدب ‏we یفع لت هکر ادبآ

 شا هدهاشم ‏Zn laz مان هدیشک مظن ءلسلسب راو

 ‏Zl Moped ینمجنآ شا هولج ره ردو تسا رادیدپ لک
 ةهدزمقر و نینمولا رادرد ‏Ge بو ‏,Le رازه لاسرد

 دول وند دع ۴ نالدیحاص ‏Wy تنکسم ‏٧
Accordingly this copy was finished A.H. 1055=A. D. 

1645, a year after the composition of the book. This 
copy and Ouseley 120, ff. go—103 (see the next number), 
being identical in writing, paper, and ornament, must 
have been copied by the same man, viz. Muhammad Taki 
Shirazi, who is mentioned at the end of Ouseley 120, 
on fol. 103%, and of whose name we believe we see some 
traces in this colophon. The name of the town where 
he wrote is rubbed out. 

The book contains several introductory chapters on 
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1629, July 9, by Muhammad Sadik ibn Mirza Salih 

of Balkh. 

 ‎ on fol. 85>, a tract onیامن ناهج ماج علاسر ر .4

the same subject و دیحوت مظن)‎ SUIS عماج‎ le, 

 ‎دمح ‎ Sseجد دش و : ‎ beginningیدوجو بتارم)»

 ‎و تّیدحا ءاشنم شتدحو هک ار یتاذ یازس ‎ ŞİŞİو
zi تشک‎ wd! و تّیلزا تا‎ see Rieu ii. p. 8662. 

Written by Muhammad Sadik the zoth of Dhü-alka'dah, 

A.H. 1038=A. D. 1629, July 11. 

5. Another short tract, again by Jami, as a com- 

parison with Ouseley 288, fol. 471» (see No. 894, 19 

in this Catalogue), proves, entitled ثتیدح حرش هلاسرو‎ 

and beginning on fol. 93°: - ناکمز اربم‎ (3) 5255 gb یا‎ 

 ‎ ie. Written the sameناهج نوریب و نورد وتز هن 9

day as Nos. 2 and 4, by Muhammad Fadil Anjudani. 
At the end some mathnawi-baits, written, as the colo- 

phon states, in homage of the author (of this tract), viz. 
Maulawi Jami. 

Ff. 1-38 and 82-94, ll. 16; Nasta'lik, by different hands; size, 
83 in. by 43 in. [Laup 205.) 

1292 

Kurrat-al'uyün نویعلا)‎ 353). 
Spiritual instruction and admonitions, given to his son 

Shaikh Amin-aldin “Abd-alsalâm by Salami alkhunji, 
the panegyrist of Sultân Ibrahim ‘Adilshah IT (a. ۰ 
988-1037 = A.D. 1580-1627), and of his successor 
Muhammad (A. H. 1037-1067 =A. D. 1627-1656). The 
author, as we learn partly from the khatimah of this 
treatise on fol. 176) sq., partly from that of the follow- 
ing one, was born A.H. 979=A. D. 1571, 1572, left his 
native country for India A.H. 999=A. D. 1590, 1591, 
and wrote this book, after having been more than thirty- 
five years in the Dakhan. The title نویعلا ةرق‎ appears 

in the colophon: ةرقب امسم ةفيرشلا ةلاسرلا تّمت‎ 
 .‎ gy HU, given to it on folةقیدلل ‎ : the titleنویعلا

1279, does not occur anywhere in the text. 

Beginning: ab مل هک یدمص‎ aie نره یدبا‎ de> 

 ‏Jİ هک یدحا رم شیاتس و ساپسو تسوا تفص دلوي ملو.
Copied by Mir ‘Alishir a (or as it appears more 

correctly at the end of other treatises in the same MS., 

oot alkhunji). 

Ff. 127-184", ll. 10; Nasta‘lik; size, 7lin. by4in. 
{Hype 4. 

1293 

Anwâr-alkulâb بولقلا)‎ 51,51). 
A treatise on Şüfism by the same Salami alkhunji, 

who compiled it A. H. 1043 in Safar= A.D. 1633, 
August, in the sixty-fourth year of his life, and the 
forty-second year of his stay in the Dakhan. The full 

 ‏:title is فوصتلا یف بولقلا راونا.
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title nor author's name occur anywhere. The latter 
says of himself in the conclusion: 

 ‎قح دبحوت غاب لبلب منم

 ‎نم یاون قتل هچ !‎ oiئبس
 ‎ارم فّوصت باب و لصف رد هک

 ‎لصف دنچ دوش ‎ İGارم

 ‎ميوک هچ !‎ oyرگدادیب نیش
 ‎رثا نم رد درک وا یاهیدب
 ‎شمزاس اهعفص نیا لاخ رم
 ‎شمغ دوخ لد زا منک نوریب هک

2. Another curious mathnawi in Şüfic manner, on 
ff. 4ob—287, beginning : 

 ‎تسرد وتاب تسا یتبسن ار دمح

 ‎تست رد رب تفر ره رد رب

It treats of the most heterogeneous matters, principally 
of natural history, geography, botany, philosophy, re- 
ligion, Şüfism, ete. ; comp. the following headings (the 
greater part of them is missing): 

 ‎زا تسیا هناشن نایامن یاهرصم هک تسناب تراشا

ray یاهرهش مامت‎ > yee هد‎ eS یاهرصم‎ 

 ‎تسا هتشذگ یاهرهش زا هنومن نیمز یور رد تسنایامن,

on fol. 748, 

 .‎ on fol. 82فيیرعت, ‎ Yb Wbدنه

yeis راهچ تا‎ on fol. 852. 

 ,‎ on fol. 86bرشح یوعد,

 ,‎ on fol. 878قلطم دوجو باوج,

 ,‎ On fol, 882یفر ‎ esمولعلا

=, on fol. 89». 

 .‎ on fol. 52قطنمر

 ,‎ on fol. g2bتمکحر

 .<‎ on fol. 93تکیه,

 .‎ Gute, on fol. 105ريسفت

 ,‎ on fol. 1123ماداب تایراهب,

 ,‎ Jon fol. 112ماداب

 ,‎ JF on fol. 1133ولآ درز

 ‎ on 10187ولاتفشر
) AR b 

 .‎ “ayal, on fol. 115°یتاپشن و (0)

 ,‎ on fol. 1168بیس لل,

 ,«‎ on fol. 116هجولآ و سرت

 .‎ on fol. 1174ناوغرا لگ,

 ‎ JS on fol. 118%یهب

Sa JF on fol. 119%, 

 ‎ on fol. 120%بالکل گر
=a — 

 .(‎ JS on 101رنا
a = 

 ,‎ fol. 1218هم ‎ JSFابیز لکو انعر

 ‎ on fol. 1228. 2رانا لک,

 .‎ fol. 136bهم ‎ JFیهتنم یزاجم ‎ JSدش دهاوخ یقیقح
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fol. rb, one هدهاشم‎ on fol. 8%, twelve هولج‎ beginning 
on fol. 12%, and a همتاخ‎ on fol. 642. From several 
passages it is evident that the author was a follower of 
the Shi‘ah. 

On the margin of ff. 60-65% a more modern hand 
has added in minute Shikasta several kit‘as, ghazals, and 
rubâ'is by Şâ'ib, Asir, and Khayyam. 

Ff. 66, ll. 14; extremely small Nasta'lik; size, 65 in. by 32 in. 
(OusELEY 130. 

1295 

Another work on Şüfism in prose and poetry, proba- 
bly by the same author as the preceding work. Both 
are much alike in style and matter; both are dedicated 
to ‘Abdallah Kutbshah, Sultân of Gulkunda, see fol. 103. 
This book was composed A. H. 1051—A.D. 1641, 1642, 
see fol. 103: 

 نخ" نسح رويز باسح ‏Gy زا

The words نخ نسح روبز‎ and ضیف نمسأاب‎ 56 

the numerical ۲۵۱۵ ۰ 

 ‏:It is imperfect at the beginning, opening thus هک

 ۴۳۵ تعه نشجب لات ره تسا ارور لب سورع

Contents : 
Nine ii being poetical descriptions of the nine 

festivals of the year, on fol. 8۰ 

Then three ssl), Nos. 5-7, in prose and verse, on 
fol. 96” sq. 

Accordingly the whole work seems to have contained 

seven هعنآ ار‎ of which the first three and the beginning 
of the fourth are lost. 

This copy is dated by Muhammad Taki Shirazi هن‎ 
1054, the 14th Safar=a. p. 1644, April 22; comp. the 
preceding number. Both copies are beautiful patterns 
of eastern penmanship; the paper is sprinkled with 
gold-dust. 

Ff. 90-103 ; small Nasta'lik; size, 7 in. by 33 in. 
[OusELEY 120.) 

1296 

Two mystical mathnawis. 
1. An anonymous mathnawi on Şüfism, on ff. 1-39), 

beginning : 

 تساهتاذ لصا لصارد وا تاذ

It is written in different metres, and intermixed with‏ 
explanations in prose and with rubâ'is. The sub-‏ 

On fol. 15 there isلصف, لبثمت, باوج . ‏ divisions are‏ 

 ‏:found the following heading ءاشنم نايب رد لصف

 رهاظ لما فالتخاز ‏.and on fol 357: نازیزع تمذم رد

 ناريو لد زا هللا تفرعم یاجب هک سران ناخیش و سکان
Neitherهدز رس هدیسر هللا تفرعمب ناشیورد دسح (نآ). ‏" 
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ZF = 
the same words, WG ul), fol. 2348 یلیل زان)‎ 46 
nine times), ff. 24 2ا‎ and 2437 نونچم درب)‎ repeated eleven 
times), ff. 261P and 262° (fifteen baits beginning with 

 -the first bait is a mere repe ‎ ete. On fol. ۲٥۳٢قشع)ر
tition of the last of the preceding page. On the back 
of the binding is printed ‘Musnuwee Shumsood deen,’ 
as if the MS. contained Jalal-aldin Rümi's mathnawi ! 

Ff. 287, 2 coll., each ll. 12; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; illu- 
minated frontispiece at the beginning of each poem; ff. 1», 28, 
40>, and 41” richly embellished with gold; the original leaves 
are put into a modern margin of different colours; gilt edges ; 
binding red and gold; size, 93 in, by 5} in. (ErLror 267. 

1297 

Fragment of a Şüfic treatise, beginning : he هکنادب‎ 

 ‎یناحور .....‎ (torn away)یارب زا تسا قوشعم یدنموزرا

 ‏skala öle لد هبت دا وک نسخ لات
oesتسیو دنموزرا سپ ‏ eقشاع هک تسنآ بصانم ‏ 

 دنا هتفگ ینعمنیرد «دنبوگ ناقشاعتم قوشعمو

 زورفا رهم فرط ود زا قشع شتآ تسه

 زوس یشاع نمرخو زادگ هقوشعم
Copied A.H. 1059=A. D. 1649.‏ 

Outer (second) margin, ff. 1-4; Nasta‘lik. [OUsELEY 302.]‏ 

1298 
 ‏Tm-i-tauhid‘ (هلاسر هاجنب عومجص ديحوت ملع)

A large collection of treatises by different authors, 
mostly relating to the mystical doctrine, especially to 
the unity of God, written in Persian, with a few ex- 
ceptions, which are composed in Arabic (for instance, 
the thirty-ninth and the fiftieth treatises). One index 
on the fiy-leaves ; another, but more careless one, on 
the last page. We quote the titles of the fifty treatises 
contained in this volume: 

 ‎هلا ال دیحوت ریسفت ‎ LNs orیناود لالج لم .1
 ‎باتفآ :‎ on fol. 1», beginningیناودلا ة مال لا الا,

 ‎یارس تملظ شینافخ هک تسیلاعتم نآ زا مدق لامج

 .«‎ It is incomplete, breaking off on fol. 8لا ثودح.

Jalâl-aldin Dawâni, the author of the قارشالا عماول‎ 

and other famous philosophic treatises, was born A. H. 

830=A. D. 1427, and died A, H. go8—A.D. 1502, 1503; 
see Rieu il. p. 442 ۰ 

 : ‎ on fol. g9, beginningتعانص ‎ yasمساقلا وبا .2

ay ai) set! Mir Abü-âlkasim Fandarsaki flourished 

under Shah ‘Abbas I, and died in Shah Şafi's reign (A.H. 

1033—1052—A. D. 1629-1642) ; see Rieu 13, p. 815. 

 ‎ادمح :‎ on fol. 33>, beginningیناود تاّیعادر حرشر .3_

a الا‎ Gul 8 لال‎ Dawâni's commentary on his 

own rubâ's, see Rieu ii. p. 8349, No. ۰ 

 : ‎ gi, on fol. 56>, beginningیماج لاس تایعابر *_

e Gaia دمطاب وه هلال‎ live; see No. 894, 15 in this 

Catalogue. 
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on fol. 137%همان یقاس, ‏ 
on fol. 1382,یقاس نیس فيرعت, ‏ 
on fol. 138%.یقاس فلا فيرعت, ‏ 
on 101.139 ۷یقاس ئنعم فیرعت, ‏ 

 نادند و بل فیرعت ر ‏JE و فلز فیرعتر 08101 4

on fol. 148%.لیصفتب ماج فیرعت, ‏ 

 هشیش فيرعت, هد ۰

 مخ فیرعت, هد 1509.

Slee فيرعتر‎ on fol. 152». 

on fol. 160%.یقيقح دهاش فيرعت, ‏ 

on fol. 164°.نتسب هراوهگ رد, ‏ 

ye, on fol. 1640.نیت رد ‏ 

Goel ula, on fol. 166°. 

yo, on fol. 166.یدناشن یکم ‏ 

on fol. 170); etc. ete.ملع فیرعتر ‏ 

The last thirteen baits of this mathnawi run thus: 

 نینچ تسیب هب ات دوب ام لاس

 ‏ork باتفآ دز رس ‏UT زا دعب

 ‏Ogle هاش تنای هاش نآ زا دعب

 مدید ار كولم هاش یور
 مدیحوت كولم هاش دور

 روهال رد = هاش نیا تش

elsرون ندعم داب دابآ ‏ 

 داد ‏oll یاج هناخ ‏ou دود
 داش داب شورب لک تش

rolesارم داد دارم وا ‏ 

 ‏Ya داشک ورب رد نا رب
 الو هل

Yl 205شیپ هتشذل رعس ‏ 

 دا رازه ی تیب ددع

 دص زا هد و رازه شش زا مک دص
ABİ لایخ‎ ob هکرم‎ 

 شخبرأت لاس تسه هیمتخ

Accordingly this poem was composed A. H. 1055—A.D.‏ 
and was to contain 5890 baits; but in1645, 1646, ‏ 

fact it is not so large, and we suppose there is a lacuna‏ 
thisتاذلا ارهاوج, ‏ somewhere. Like Farid-aldin ‘Attar’s‏ 

mathnawi resembles a litany in many places; comp., 
for instance, fol. 2314 (where sixteen verses begin with 
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this Catalogue] by Shah Ni‘mat-allah [the poet, who 
probably died A.H.834—A.D. 1430, 1431]; comp. Rieu 

ll. pp. 634 and 831), on fol. 1619, beginning : aU دملل‎ 

 ‎رون یدل. ‎ Segتایاعتب دبیبح 2

17. ge PR یسوم 5 حرش‎ 

 ‎ال ریال ‎ on fol. 1852, beginning: ۲یدحوا,

a یلعلا تافصلاب دوبعلا‎ pl .ءامسالاب‎ Auhadi 

died A. H. 738—A.D.1337, 1338; see No. 785 in this 
Catalogue, 

 (‎ raیامن ناهج ماج .18

 ‎یازس دح یب ساېس و
 ‎ see another copy of the same anonymousىتاذز |

on fol. 2074, beginning :اسر, ‏ 

tract above, No. 1291, 4 in this Catalogue. 

on fol. 21019. در مع رد رارسا فدک لاس, ‏ 

oeیلجت یذلا هلل ‏ sbخلا هتاذل ‏ 

 ‎ İS, onتاذ نافرع و ‎ wlio 3دیحوتلا یف .20

fol. 215%, es eles راوناب رون یذلا هل دملل‎ 

 تو دعس ;

WV olو نیلاعلا &, ‏ on fol. 223), beginning:نیدلا, ‏ 

The author is probablyمالسلا و ةولصلاء ‏ (de۳ دیس ‏ 

Sa'd-aldin Muhammad bin al-Mu’ayyad al-Hummü'i,‏ 
the great Sufi, who died A.H. 650—A.D.1252,1253;‏ 

see Rieu ii. p. 755%.‏ 

 ‎ eeیعادر ‎ gat Rageوبا ديعس وبا ‎ pallطوسبم .22

on fol. 2253, beginning: سایق @ دمح و‎ e 

 ‎ Shaikhخلا ناکما تافص زا وا تاذ هک تسیترضح راوازس.
Aba Sa'id bin ee alkhair, the first great ruba‘i-writer 
of Persia, died A.H. 440—A.D. 1048, 1049; see Atash- 

kada, Ouseley Add. 183, No. 264. 

 ‎ on fol. 229%, beginning : dol:یفوص تاحالطصار .23

See دعب‎ Ll ee oe هدابع یلع مالسلا و‎ sl 

 ‎ cs keیا تسنیا شعلطم .24

gi ,یور‎ on fol. 232b, beginning: نیلاعلا بر هلال دال‎ 

ay ناققعم كيدزنب یلاعت قح کالم دد‎ 

tary on a kasidah by Shaikh Farid-aldin ‘Attar, see 

Nos. 626-636 in this Cee 
on fol. 238525: 01 زاورب و حور نایب رد هلاسرو ‏ 

 ۳ ناسنالا سفن ‏vE یذلا هّلل دملل.

JL.راونا ن یر ‏ eis26. ‏ 

sl. Datedنیفراعلا نوع رب یدل هّلل ‏ di‏ 
A.H. 1095=A. D. 1684.‏ 

 .‎ (see No. 22), on folاضیا هّیثاروح ی .27

2449, beginning: ققدلا‎ Gish! فراعلا تا لاق‎ 

 ‎خلا دوهشلاو طسبلا بحاص.

beginning : 

MM li si 

 مس هدیصق حرش

Commen- 

beginning : 

, on fol. 2418, begin- 

ning : 

3F 

SUFISM. 801 

 ‎ال !‎ casءانث :‎ ely): on fol. 67>, beginningیماج .5

 ‎ ele; see No. 894, 16كيلا دوعي ءانث لاک فیک 2

in this Catalogue. 

 ‎ Ge, a prose-treatiseیرتسبش دومعم = نیقیلا .6

by the author of the Gulshan-i-Râz (see No. 1260 in 

this Catalogue), on fol. 78>, beginning : نمحرلا‎ al 

gros? یلع ةولصلا و‎ yalla تر‎ Dad, میحرلا‎ 

all یتادیپ ره زا رتادیپ یا‎ “1. This treatise is copied, 

according to the date at the end, A.H. 1005 —A.D. 1684. 

 ‎انالوم تاّيتوذلا و تاٌينادجولا ةلاسر, ‎ azeرادمدلا .7

on fol. gıb, beginning: یراکديرفا رم ساپس و دمح‎ 

 ‎ملا ملاع دوجو لاهن هک ار
Dihdâr, with the takhalluş Fâni, died a. 1. 1616 2۸۰ 
1607, 1608; see Rieu li. p. 8162, and A. Sprenger, 
Catal., p. 393. 

 ‎ (by the same emanماقر الا ستافن ‎ xeاضیا .8

Dihdâr), on fol. 94>, beginning: وه الا لا ال یر‎ us 

a HEN و یلوالا یف دملل هل‎ 
 9 انا ات مس

 ار یراگدیرفآ رم ساسالا یلزا ساپس و دمح

Khwajah Muhammad 

(by the same), on fol. 96>,رد ‏ 

ae :‏ 

du‏ 

(by the same), on fol.10. اضیا هنم قتاقلل 6, ‏ 

Lsمهللا كمسا ‏ e105(, بی وه موی ‏ 

 ‏a ws لجو ناش یف
 ‎ (another work with theاضیا هنم ماقرالا ستافن .11

same title and by the same author as No. 8, but different 

from that in contents), on fol. 1179, beginning: و انث‎ 
 خوا تاذ رب وا تاذ تسلیلد هک ار یدنوادخ‌رم شیاتس.

dle,اضیا هنم هاش ماظن ‏ orماظن تهج" هلاسر ‏ 

 ۳ ‏ay ei on fol. 123°, beginning: ue و دمح

12 sie قوذ رد‎ SL», (by the same), on fol. 

127>, beginning: ولعی‎ هل لها تنا و ٠٢‎ ii 

a yili .دمح‎ ? 
 -‎ on fol. 131, beginزا, ‎ İşeتافلو ‎ preفیرش دّيس .14

ning: مکاح هک ردتک‌سا هداز ریما ترضح‎ So 

Be نیفاع‎ li ge هدوب زاریش‎ 

a شنیرفآ باب‎ 0 OH هدرک هللا‎ se>,. Mir Sayyid 

Sharif Jurjâni, 7 author of the ریم فرص‎ and various 

philosophical and metaphysical tracts, was born A.H. 
749=A. D. 1339, 1340, and died A. H. 816=A. D. 1413, 
1414; see Rieu il. p. 522. 

 ‎ (another tractاضیا رادهد زا قیقعتلا ی 2 هموظنم .15

by Dihdâri, on fol 1349, im رد‎ ub ور‎ 

 ‎لا شرد زا تاجانم.

 ‎ (a commentary onحرش ‎ oiهللا تمعن هاش زا .16

the well-known work of ‘Iraki [see Nos. 1251-1254 in 
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Diyâ-aldin Tarikah must be identical with Şâ'in-aldin 
‘Ali Tarikah of Isfahan, who died ۸,17: 835=A.D. 1432; 
see Rieu i. p. 42, where this and the following two 
treatises are ascribed to Şâ'in-aldin, and ili. p. ۰ 

 ,‎ SL. (by the same)وزا زین تعاس ینعم نایب رد .46

on fol. 278%, beginning: Jİ تعاس ینعم رد را‎ 

 ‎ (by the same), on fol. a, . mee! », (by ame), on fol. 279هلاسر ‎ yeف .47

beginning : > .اریراگدرورپ شیاتس و ساپس‎ 

 ‎شیاتس و ساپس :‎ on fol. 2849, beginningنیدلا ءایضر

a دوجو = زا انو هک یدنوادخ‎ . The author 

Habib-allâh is the son of the above-mentioned Diyâ- 
aldin Tarikah. 

49. al (in the index زيزعلا دبع زا) زيزعزا یصقالا دصقم‎ 

int ies, on fol. 286, beginning: اتل . دد لالا‎ İl Cc re o o 

 ‎ dx. ‘Aziz bin Muhammad alnasafi diedدیول نینچ 2

A.H. 661=A.D. 1263, at Abarküh; see Rieu ii. p. 834%, 

and 111, p. 10952. 

 -‎ on fol. 302, beحرش, ,‎ pb bb dLینادمه .50

ginning: ۷لا یذلا دمصلا دحالا دحاولا هلل دیس ه‎ 

writer with the name of Tâhir Hamadâni, whose life- 
time we have as yet not been able to find out. 

Ff. 345, ll. 21-25; irregular Nasta'lik, written on paper of 
different colours; size, وچ‎ in. by Gin. (WALKER 94.] 

1299 

Tabsirat-almu’minin (il .(ةرصمت‎ 
An exposition of the Şüfic doctrine, by Muhammad 

Mu'min alhusaini altabib of Tankabun, in the district 
of Amul (see fol. 68, Il. 2 and 3, and fol. 7, 1. 5), the 
same who was court-physician of Shah Sulaiman (a. E. 
1077-1105=A. D. 1666-1694), and wrote the work on 

Materia Medica, شمول‎ das); see Rieu ii. p. 476 sg. 

It contains twelve fasls and a khâtimah, beginning : 

 ‎ öl slو میقتسم طارص یلا ءاشی نم یدهب یذلا

 ‎لا مي ۱ نیمالا هلوسر یلع ةولصلا.

on fol. 8b,لصف, ‏ Js!تقیرط تابثا رد ‏ 

 ‏(sb ندوب ‏ple و یدیرم و یريپ نايب و ‏yerl تاجرد

on fol. 29".یناسفن تادل و یناویح كرت و تّینابهر ور ‏ 

on fol. gob.قشع قیقعت رد ميس لصفر ‏ 

 و انغ قیقعت و یلجو یفخ رکذ لئالد رد مراهچ لصف
on 101. 442۰لاح 3 عامس 3 دجور ‏ 

 و ‏lal و یحو و ‏Gly و فشک نایب رد مچ لصف
on fol. 63.1 تامرک باطقا و داتوا دوجو و جورع, ‏ 

ues, onمشش ‏ (here called GL)دوجو تدحو رد ‏ 
2۰ .101 

as, on fol. 768,بجح و راونا نایب رد متفه ‏ 

 یمسق هک هلچ ‏öğeye رد متشه لصف
on fol. 77.تسار ‏ 

 فاکتعا زا

‘CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 803 

 ‎حرش ‎ yu, orیبرع لاوس رد یبنلا ثیدح حرش .28

 ‎یا :‎ on fol. 244b, beginningیلیقع نیرز یبا ثیدحر

Bite ز‎ Vas و‎ jee) WL; this treatise is by Jami; 

see above, No. 1291, 5. 

78 eats > eal ee on fol. 2459,حرش, ‏ > 

 بر ال نم ای: ‏see ‏:beginning ےلا هاوس هلا الو هریغ

No. 894, 18 in this Catalogue.‏ 

 30. باوج و لاوس ‏:sU, on fol. 246%, beginning لاق

 ‏Ays تنک یلاعت هللا.
 ‎یتسه :‎ on fol. 248, beginningهیدوهش ةعلاسرر .31

on fol. 249»,32. لادبالاو داتوالاو باطقالا یف هلاسرر ‏ 

 ‏:beginning ترضح رب یهانتم ان ءانث و دح یب دمح

Jl.‏ 

shy, on fol. 260%, beginning :رد ‏ e33. ‏ 

 ‏BN دوجولا هک دنا تفل یضعب-
en fol. 2639, beginning :34, یلاوقا ةعیرشلا ‏— 

 ‏a یلاعفا ةقيرطلا و یلاوقا ةعيرشلا یبنلا لاق.
35. al نم ناناملسم راطع لزغ حرشر‎ fol. 2640, 

beginning : a هار نیا كلاس‎ sl. Commentary on 

a ghazal by Farid-aldin “Attâr. 

 ‎ onرقفلا حرشر ‎ GEنیرادلا ین هجولا داوس رقفلا و .36

fol. 265%, beginning: میل رهاظ یور زا نانخس نيا نوتکآ‎ 
Giyen لا تر تاملک رد لاوسر‎ on fol. 2664, beginning: 

Nİ سفن تافآ زا زج نونکآ‎ 
 :‎ on fol. 2679, beginningنیققعما مالک یف هلاسرر .38—

 ‎قلطم دوجو تفص باتک رد فلا هک تسناد دیابب. 2
 !‎ on fol. 268%, beginning: soهیئوغ ةلاسرر 39

 .‎ sey Ll... ollشخوتلا ثوغلا لاق ‎ yeهللا ریغ 2

 .‎ dle, on folنيدلا دعس ریش زا فورح ملع رد .40

269P, beginning: دعب‎ LI... نیلاعلا بر هلل‎ soll 

e .فینصت زا هلاسر نیا‎ See No. ar. 

41. Las! هلاسر‎ (without any title), on fol. 22, be- 

ginning: بجاو تیاهن یب ءانث و تیاغ یب دمح‎ 

 ‎خلا ار دوخ تقیقح هک ار دوجولا.

 ,‎ JLو نسح فیرعت رد ‎ Orهجولا نسح یف هلاسر .42

 ‎ on fol. 273», beginning: ... yali allلامجر

 ‎راونالا عبنم و رارسالا ندعم لاق ‎ jest ateملا
 .‎ on folحرش, ,‎ elیدرورهسلا نیدلا باهش هش .43

2743, beginning: .لا رس رب ید‎ Shihâb-aldin ‘Umar 

Suhrawardi died A. 1. 632—A.D.1234,1235; see Rieu 
11. p. 8532. 

 .‎ on folتیب دنچ حرش, ‎ astیونعم یونثم زا .44

244», beginning : .ےلا زا ونشب‎ 

on fol. 275%,لاسرر ‏ Gt45. هکرت نیدلا ءایض زا رمقلا ‏ 
 ‏beginning : pi اهزور زا یزور دعباما . . . هلل دملا 75
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101 8b 57 وال‎ cs on fol. 79% 58. ةوادع‎ EE 
 .‎ on fol. 812ةعاطلا حدم یفر .‎ on 101.808. 59ناطيشلا,

60 Gop تعصعم تمدلم‎ us» on fol. 83>, 61. لدعلا‎ 
 .‎ (3, on fol. 862نسحا ‎ on 101.845 62. gilملظلا ور

 .‎ on fol. 87بدالا یفر .‎ us, on fol. 86>, 64ةیاخسلا .63

 ‎تسایرلا تفآ یف, .‎ on fol. 88b, 66بچعلا وربکلا د .65
on fol. 89%. 67. ةقفشلا و ةمحرلا یفر‎ on fol. 91*. 68. 3 

 ‎ on 1و2* 69. اعدلا یفر .‎ gazli, on 0اکبلا و
 ‎ ueایندلا تمذم .‎ yö, on fol. 96* 71ساولل .70 .<94
on fol. 97°. 72. «سفنلا تّمذم یف‎ on fol. ووا‎ ۰ te 

 .«‎ on fol. 105لقعلا یقر .‎ on fol. 104% 74ةوهشلا تفار

 .‎ On fol. 1120ورلا یفر .‎ on fol. 108%, 76بلقلا فر .75

77. No heading. 78. راربالا توم یقر‎ on fol. 115%. 

Neither title nor author’s name appear anywhere. 
No date of composition ; no date of transcription. 

First hemistich : | تجاح وت لضف‎ clas .یا‎ 

Last hemistich : اوه زا ددزدب قمحا‎ yas. 

Ff. 1ي‎ 8, 2 coll., each ll. 15 (sometimes 16); Nasta‘lik, by 
different hands; the original leaves are put into another margin; 
size, 78in. by 42 in. (ErLror 250.] 

1301 

An anonymous treatise on Stifism, specially on love 
in the Şüfic meaning of the word. Beginning: زا دعب‎ 

 ‎قلاخ دمح ‎ aysدوصقم تءارق دوهش هکر وهظ نآرب حمل
 ‎نازا دعب ےلآ تستافص ‎ GISهن تستاماهلا زا هک دنچ

wi یارب زا شوک زا هن تسه شوج زا تایلقع زا‎ 

wb.لا دوش نومنهر قشع رد ات هک تنای ریرعت ‏ 

Title and author’s name are not mentioned anywhere, 
nor has the treatise any division. 

It is in the handwriting of Suhrabbeg, the son of 
Muhammad Ma'şümbeg Balkhi. The colophon is im- 
perfect, giving only the date of the month, not the year. 

This MS. is written by the same man who copied 
Ouseley 387, ff. 83-107; Ouseley 307, ff. 31-44; and 
Ouseley 302 (see Nos. 1210, 1211, and 945 in this Cata- 
logue), the latter of which is dated A.H. 1059=A. D. 
1649, Patna. 1 

 ,‎ hsبارهس رمقح ریقف ‎ olyموصعم دلو ۳0

e sab یوگ‎ )!( gy دنک اد هک ره‎ ah (Owe) 

 ‎بحاص رد تارب رهش مهد ‎ ... Bigaدعس باون ‎ vEرداهب

Bl تنای مامتا کنج رفظ‎ 
A more modern hand has written on the first page 

dos? ریپ هاش دنا لاند لا‎ sue; on the margin of 

fol. 882 the names یونهکل‎ des? po هاش ترضح‎ and 

 ‎ appear. On the margin of the lastترضح ‎ övمر

page a kit'ah by ‘Ali in the original handwriting. 

Ff. 72-95, ll. 17; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 113 in. by 8 in. 
(OUSELEY 398.] 

1302 

Two treatises on Sific love: 
a. Nuzhat-al‘ashikin نیقشاعلا)‎ 4255). 
Ff. 592-65». A short treatise on love and lovers, 

3 ۲ 2 

SUFISM. 805 

on fol. 783.نایب رد مهن لصف, ‏ eتاماط و ‏ 

Jai, on fol. 0.مظعا حور نایب رد مهد ‏ 

on fol. ۰هللا یق انف رد مهدزای لصف, ‏ 

 مالسالا تم ترشح هک ینعاطم باوج رد مهدزاود لصف

on fol. 842.افرع زا تكيرهب تبسن مقر ‏ solo közتسا ‏ 

BES. ,خیاشم لاوقا لیوأتو معیشت لئالد رد همتاخ‎ on 
101. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-142, Il.10; Nastalik; size, 7 in. by 42 in. 
[FRASER 246.] 

1300 

An anonymous mathnawi on religious, philosophical, 
and mystical matters, intermixed with tales, and divided 
into seventy-eight babs, the first of which is not marked. 
Perhaps the introduction itself is considered as the first 
bib. We quote here the headings of the other seventy- 
seven : 

2. Ul لوسر ثعن د‎ om fol. 88, 3. وبا تفصپ د‎ 
 ,‎ on fol. Tıbرمع یفر .‎ on fol. 119. 4قیذص رک

 ‎تفصو یفر ‎ on 101.127 6. beنامثع تفصو یفر .5

on fol. 13*۰ 7. م السالا و نان ين‎ 0 0 7 

 ‎ 5, on fol. 15%ةولصلا .‎ fol. 14۳. 9وضولا یف» هد .8

 ‎ناضمرلا (!) موصلا یفر .‎ on fol. 16% 11ةوکرلا یفر .10
on fol. 16b, 12. 2 yep, on fol. 19*. 13. ,ملعلا یف‎ on 

fol.igh 14. ديحوتلا یف‎ on fol. 212. 15. «قدصلا یف‎ 

on fol. 22*. 16. قشعلا فصو یفر‎ On fol. 22b, ۰ 3 

 ‎یف .‎ 3, on fol. 307. 19ةدوتلا .‎ on fol. 29۳. 18صالخالا,

 ‎ on fol. 328. 21. (3رقفلا یفر .‎ on fol. 317. 20دهزلار

 ‎ on fol. ۰ةبقارطا فصو یفر .‎ on fol. 340. 22داهشلر

 ,‎ on fol. 360رکذلا یفر .‎ on fol. 35". 24یوقتلا یقر .23

 .‎ on folتولخ یفر .‎ 3, on fol. 37°. 26رافغتسالا 20

 ‎ onفولل یق, .‎ on fol. 37*. 28رکفتلا یفر .27 3

fol. 382. 29. اجرلا یفر‎ on fol. 39%. 30. ملللو ربصلا‎ b 

on fol. 412, 51 Seal یفر‎ on fol. 42>, 32. یافو‎ ö 

das, on fol. 43>. 33. ass > on fol. 449. 34. یف‎ 

 .<‎ cd on fol. 47ميلستلا .‎ on 101.463. 35نايصعلاو اضرلا,

 .‎ on fol. gorبرقلا یفر .‎ (3, on fol. 48% 37البلا .36

 .‎ on folةفشاکلا یفر .‎ (3, on fol. gob, 39سنالا .38

 ‎انفلا یف .‎ on fol. 52>. 41قوشلا و دجولا یفر .40 .518

 ‎ on fol. 572. 43. 3تم ۱ یف, .‎ on fol. 542. ۰ 42اقبلا و,

 .‎ ue, on fol. 61°هللا ءايلوا تفص .‎ on fol. 59>. 44بلطلا,

 ‎یفوصلا .‎ on fol. 63%. 46جایتحالا یفر ‎ Vaalریش .45

on fol. 66b. 47. دّلقلا و‎ gist! یفر‎ on fol. 8 
 ‎قطنلا حدم یف, .‎ 5, on fol. 68% 49تالماکلا .48
on fol. 68b, 50. ناسللا تفا‎ (3, on fol. 69%. 51. No 
heading. 52.... jal Hed یفر‎ on fol. 73%. 58. یئ‎ 

 .‎ on folیفر ‎ on 101. 74b. 54. viقافنلا لما تشذمر

 ‎ ۲عمطلا یفر .‎ (3, on fol. 47>, 56ةعانقلا .55 .76

UR 
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1305 
Rubâ'iyyât. 
A long series of rubâ'is, arranged alphabetically (but 

only going down as far as the rhyme-letter 3), and illus- 
trating the different branches of the mystical doctrine, 
with a long preface or کيابید‎ in four fasls, also on 

 -‎ subjects. The preface begins with three mathقم
nawi- e the first oF ses runs thus : 

 نمحرلا لا مسب

The first b rabiti ee on fol. ae : 

 ‎ echادخ مار مدش و مدیمر قلخ زا - ادخ ماعناب هک هلل

No date. 

Ff. 274-436, ll. 18-21; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 5 in. 
] 0088787 App, 129.] 

111. 'TRANSLATIONS FROM SANSKRIT. 

1306 
 ‏Tarjuma-i-Mahâbhârat (تراهباهم ةمجرت)»

Persian translation of the Mahâbhârata, made by 
order of the emperor Akbar under the auspices of his 
prime minister Abü-alfadl, who wrote the preface on 
ff. 1-26, and dated it a. H. 995=A. D. 1587. 

For the origin and history of this translation we 
refer to an article of M. Schulz, ‘Apergu d'un mémoire 
sur la traduction du Mahabharata, faite par ordre de 
Vempereur Akbar, in the Journal Asiatigue, 1825, t. vil. 
p. 110; and A’in-i-Akbari, translated by H. Blochmann, 
p. 104 (and p. 105, note 1), where Abü-alfadl himself 
gives the following account of the work: ‘The Malâ- 
bharat, which belongs to the ancient books of Hindüstân, 
has likewise been translated from Hindi into Persian, 

under the superintendence of Nakib Khan, Maulana 
‘Abd-alkadir of Badâ'ün, and Shaikh Sultân of Thanisar. 
The book contains nearly one hundred thousand verses: 
His Majesty calls this ancient history Razmndmah, the 
book of wars.’ See also a full account of these transla- 
tors in Rieu i. p. 57, from which we learn, on Badâ'üni's 
authority, that the order for the translation was given 
by Akbar in A. H. ggo—A.D. 1582, and that Nakibkhan 
completed in Sha'bân, A.H. 992 =A. D.1584, August, the 
literal version which was afterwards turned into elegant 
prose by the poet Faidi, Abü-alfadl's brother. Badâ'üni, 
however, states in another passage (see Rieu iil. p. 
1078>) that Shaikh Sultân Thanisari spent four years 
in completing the translation commenced by Nakibkhân, 
and a copy of the India Office Library, No. 3014, gives, 
on fol. 1719, as date for the completion of the first 
Parva in the elegant and poetical version of Faidi, A. ۰ 
997, 1st of Rabi-alawwal A.D. 1589, January 18. 
We have therefore to distinguish between two versions, 
bearing alike the name of Abü-alfadl, one in a simple 
prose-form without poetical embellishments, to which 
the usual copies and Nos. 1306-1312 in this Catalogue 
belong, and another in a highly poetical and flowery 
style, due to Faidi, a fragment of which is preserved in 
No. 1313 (and perhaps in No. 1314 too) of this Cata- 
logue. A note in No. 761 of the India Office Library 

fol. 1*) describes this second poetical version as 
 ‎ . A later metrical paraphraseیار 1 ترابعب و طوسبم

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 807 

composed in prose with interspersed poetry by “Ali bin 

Hajj. Beginning : Yİ ye سایقیب ساپسو‎ dem 

 / | ‎د هنیس هک دسر ‎ yimقشع رارسا ةتیئآ ارنادنمتسم

 ‎دوخ ‎ alدن يک ‎ yeتالا مک تعامب

gi ge .ند یلع جاتعم هدنب‎ İt is divided into five 

parts (sacl). 
b. Dastür-al'ushshâk .(قاشعلا روتسد)‎ 
Ff. 65>-—74*. Another treatise of similar contents 

 ‎قشع نایب رد ‎ wiley artsyمدق <)
 ‎ The authorناقوشعمو ناقشاع طئارشو دنا هداهن هار نيا).

is not mentioned. The title occurs only in the colo- 
phon: قاشعلا روتسد‎ Shy .تفت‎ . Beginning: دمح‎ 

 ‎ارناربلدو نابوخ لامج عمش 7 اس ساقی راس
 رلآ قاشع لدو تخورفا رب تا نسح رونب.

In both treatises a and 6 the subjects are illustrated by 
anecdotes ; both are to be understood in a 8186 6 

Not dated; it may be older than a century. 

Ff. 59-74, 1.15: Shikasta; size, 72 in. by 33 in. 
) 078۸8217 120. 

 هفتاط بتا

1303 

A short collection of various mystical tracts. 
1. Mystical speculations on the soul, both human 

and divine ; beginning, on fol. ıb, without any intro- 

duction: سفنلا نا‎ Sel, نارفاک‎ ol سفن کنادب‎ 

a ءوسلاب‎ ۳1 

fold character of the human soul on the margin of 
ff. 22 and 2b; other additions and amplifications of the 
text on the margin of ff. 7b—rob and 279-289, 

2. A treatise, styled هللا تناما ةلاسرر‎ on the different 
scales of era existence, on fol. sour amal دمح‎ 

Some eaten about the four- 

apes را‎ ae راځ‎ 

3. Another mystical tract on God’s essential nature, 

qualities, unity, ete., by another hand, on the margin of 

fi. 30b—334, beginning : al .دوجولآ وه رداقلا وه‎ 

Besides, there are found some rubâ'is on fol. 19, ru- 

bâ'is and fards on ff. 2gPand 30%, and Rekhta poetry on 
fol. 39». 

No date. 

Ff. 1-39, ll. 14; small, but clear Nasta'lik; size, 4? in. by 3} in. 
[FRASER 249.] 

1304 

Risâlah dar bahisht u düzakh خزود و تشهب رد)‎ JL). 

A Stfic treatise on Paradise and Hell by an anony- 
mous author, compiled at the request of some dervishes, 

and beginning: ناشيورد ... نيملاعلا بر ال‎ soll 

 ‎را ام

On the margin of ff, za a 39% د‎ fow mi 

No date, 

Ff. 32b-39b ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 7lin. by 4 in. 
|Marsr 83.] 
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A.H.1220(12th of the month Aghan in the Hindü year 
1862=A.D. 1805, 8th of November); Parva III, the 
last of Aghan of the same Hindü year; Parva IV, the 
3rd of Muharram, A. H. 1221 =A.D.1806, 23rd of March; 
Parva V, the 13th of Rabi'-alawwal, a. H. 1221 (month 
Jeth of the Hindu year=a.p. 1806, 31st of May); 
Parva VI, on the same day; Parva VII, the 23rd of 
Muharram, A. H. 1221 < A.D, 1806, 12th of April; 
Parva VIII, the 3rd of Sha'bân, A.H. 1221= A. D. 1806, 
16th of October; Parva IX, the 17th of Rajab, ۵ 
1221=A. D, 1806, 30th of September; Parva X, in the 
month Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1221—A.D. 1806, August, 
September; Parva XI, in the month Sawan, of the 
Hindü year 1862; Parva XII, in the month Kü'âr, of 
the same Hindü year; Parva XIII, the 13th of Dhü- 
alka'dah, A.H. 1221 (month Pokh or Püs in the Hindü 
year 1863=A. D. 1807, 22nd of January); Parva XIV, 
the 22nd of Shawwal, a. H. 1221 (the same month in the 
Hindü year 1863=a. .ظ‎ 1807, 2nd of January); Parva 
XV, the 23rd (or 28th) of Shawwâl, ۸ 11, 1221; Parva 
XVI, the 5th of Muharram, A.H. 1221—A.D. 1806, 
25th of March; Parvas XVII and XVIII, the 3rd of 
Shawwal, A.H. 1221= A.D. 1806, 14th of December. A 
blank on fol. 1962 of No. 724. 

No. 720, ff. 109; No. 721, ff. 150; No. 722, ff. 87; No. 723, 
ff.98; No. 724, ff. 292; No. 725, ff. 94; ll. 19-23; written by 
difterent hands, partly in careless Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta. 
Sizes: No. 720, 1o2in. by 7}in.; 721, tozin. by 73in.; 722, 
1ojin. by 72 in.; 723, 1o2in. by 7#in.; 724, 108in. by 72 in. ; 
725, 103 in. by 7} in. [ Bont. 720-725.] 

1308 
The same. 
A third copy of the same translation in three volumes, 

likewise incomplete and differing from the other copies 
in many respects. 

Vol. 7 contains the preface and Parvas I-IV (on ff. 
159, 1022, 1269, and 2653; fol. 237» and a part of fol. 
2372 are left blank). This volume is dated the 6th of 
Muharram, in the reign of ‘Alamgir 11 (the year is 
omitted). 

Vol. II contains only Parva XII, but in a much larger 
and more extensive redaction than any of the preceding 
copies. No date. Fol. 199 must be inserted between 
ff. 192 and 193. 

Vol. 7/77 contains Parvas XIJI—-XVIII, but in this 
order, that Parvas XIII-XV (on ff. 15, 89>, and 111) 
are immediately followed by Parva XVII (on fol. 1213), 
after which comes Parva XVI (on fol. 125»), and then 
Parva XVIII (on fol. 129°). 

Parvas V—XI are entirely missing in this copy. The 
last part of it was finished at Lâhür, in the sixth year of 
the reign of ‘Alamgir IT (A.H. 1172-1173 =A.D. 1759). 
Beginuing of the whole work the same as in Ouseley 326. 

No. 335, ff. 298; No. 336, ff. 199; No. 337, ff. 218; Il. 21; 
written by the same hand in Shikasta ; size, 123 in. by 83 in. 

(BobL. 335-337.] 

1309 

The preface and the first Parva of the Mahabharata 
in the Persian translation, which bears the name of 

Abf-alfadl. 
Beginning of the preface, on fol. 1b: رازم هدزه یا‎ 

al تسه وت قوش زا‎ ils. 

TRANSLATIONS FROM SANSKRIT. 809 

of the Mahabharata is due to Haji Rabi‘ Anjab (about 
A.H. 1157); see Rieu il. p. 7114. 

Vol. 7 contains the first three Parvas (.>,3). At the 
end of the second Parva, on fol. 235P, occurs the date, 
the 12th Safar of the twelfth year of Muhammad Shah, 
1. 6. A. H. 1143=A. D. 1730, August 27. 

Vol. II contains Parvas ۲۷-۷11, The fourth Parva 
is dated, on fol. 18>, the 18th Muharram, A.H. 1og9= 
A.D. 1687, November 24, by Sadanand دلو دننادس)‎ 

the fifth Parva is dated,روصق نکاس یروپ لمنوهاون)ز ‏ 
on fol. 482, A.H. 1101 < A.D. 1689, 1690, by the same‏ 

,Sadânand; the sixth Parva is dated, on fol. 1639, the‏ 
 ‏gth Rajab, a. 17. 1101, by یروپ دنچ ريس نبا دننادس

the seventhدنج اطلس یلبوح رد روصق رصق کز ‏ Sy‏ 

Parva is dated, on fol. 189%, the 21st Rabi I, a.m. rror, 

by Gp .دنچ اطلس‎ 
Vol. III contains Parvas VITI-XIII. The following 

date occurs on fol. 439, the 5th Jumada I, A.H. 110و‎ 
by یروپدنچ اطلسر‎ at the end of the ninth Parva. The 
thirteenth Parva seems to be incomplete in many places. 

Vol. IV contains Parvas XIV-XVIITI. The follow- 
ing dates occur: «. on fol. 889, at the end of the four- 
teenth Parva, the 3rd Shawwal, A.H. 1101, by دننادس‎ 

on fol. 108%, atروصق رصق دا یروپ لموهاون دلو ز 5. ‏ 

the end of the fifteenth Parva, the 14th Sha‘bin,‏ 

A.H. 1100=A.D. 1689, June 3, by the same Sadâ-‏ 
nand; ec. on fol. 116%, at the end of the sixteenth‏ 

 ‏Parva, the 17th Sha'bân, A. H. 1100, by Sadanand و
d. on fol. 120», at the end of the seventeenth Parva,‏ 
the 20th Sha'bân, A.E. 1100, by Sadânand; e. on the‏ 
last page, the roth Sbawwâl, a. 11. 1101, by Sadanand.‏ 

Beginning of Abi-alfadl’s preface :‏ 

 تسه وت قوش زا ملاع رازه هدژه یا
 تسد ف رب ناجو یوج تسج هر رد رس

Sadânand's writing is irregular, and very often‏ 
obscure, whilst the first volume is in many places‏ 
illegible. In some places Sadanand has added his seal,‏ 

All four volumesدنمزاین دننادس. ‏ with the inscription‏ 
are bound in splendid eastern binding.‏ 

No. 326, ff. 372; No. 327, ff. 189; No. 328, ff. 151; No. 320,‏ 
ff. 222; written by different bands in bad Nasta'lik and Shikasta و‎ 
size, 12 12. by 7} in. [OUSELEY 326-329.) 

1307 
The same. 
Another, but defective copy of the same translation 

of the Mahâbhârata, originally in seven volumes, the 
first of which, containing the preface and Parva I, is 
unfortunately missing. Vol. II (No. 720) comprises 
Parvas II and III (on fol. 319); vol. 111 (No. 722), 
Parvas IV and V (on fol. 219); vol. IV (No. 721), Parvas 
VI and VII (on fol. 113°); vol. V(No. 723), Parvas VIII, 
IX (on fol. 759), X (on fol. 919), and XI (on fol. 93°) ; 
vol. VI (No. 724), Parvas XII and XIII (on fol. 227%) و‎ 
vol. VII (No. 725), Parvas XIV, XV (on fol. 732), XVI 
(on fol. 812), XVII (on fol. 914), and XVIII (on fol. 93). 
__ Beginning of the second Parva: «25 نيا رابخا نایوار‎ 

Parva 11 is dated by ,یار باتري‎ the 15th of Sha'bân, 
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7 Ci ٠ a > 
A کنس‎ mali vu lo .مهدزناپ دش هلباقم‎ 

Ff, 173-231, ll. 13-17; Nastalik and Shikasta; size, 98 in. 
by jin. [OUSELEY 225.] 

1313 

Fragment of the other or more flowery translation 
of the Mahâbhârata, likewise made under the auspices 
of Abti-alfadl, and due to his brother, Faidi; see above, 
under No. 1306. It is introduced by thirty mathnawi- 
baits, the first of which runs thus : 

 نبورس یب طبع" ینانشآ - نخزاس همشچ ‏a وری"
The text of the first Parva begins, on fol. 2, 1. 3:‏ 

 تاتئاکز زا لد دوب یداهن درخ" نیشیپ مایا رد هک دنا هدروآ

 هل تن رب تمنه و هتشاد رب

The copy breaks off on fol. 1209, and even the 0‏ 
Parva seems not to be guite finished!‏ 

Ff. 120, 11, 18; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 53 in. 
(WALKER 87.] 

1314 

The fifth Parva (برپ مدوا)‎ of the Mahâbhârata, pro- 

bably belonging to the same flowery version of Faidi. 
Like the preceding MS. it differs entirely from the 
usual prose-translation of Abü-alfadI. Beginning : 

case دندوب‎ a نیرتگرزب هک ناودناپ تفگ‎ pb il 

At the ۷ of Ouseley 392 (on fol. 1708, 1. 10) there 
follows a statement of the contents, praise of the Mahâ- 
bhârata, the number of the Slokas (6698), ete. 

Dated the 24th of Shawwil, A.H. 1041=A. D. 1632, 
May 14. 

Fol. 62 of Ouseley 391 is bound in the wrong place; 
the proper order would be: ff. 59, 62, 60, 61, 63. 

No. 391, ff. 201; No. 392, ff. 172; ll. 16; large, clear Nasta‘lik ; 
size, 1o2in. by 6} in. 0 391, 892.) 

1315 

Tarjuma-i-Ramâyan نیامر)‎ tep). 
An abridged poetical translation in Persian of the 

Indian epopee Râmâyana, the author of which, asa 
comparison with No. 1367 in the India Office Library 
proves, was Shaikh Sa‘d-allah Masih or Masiha Kaira- 
nawi Pânipati, who flourished, according to the Safinah 
(Elliot Coll. 400, No. 688), in Jahângir's reign, and 
translated the story of Rama and Sita into Persian; 
comp. also Rieu iii. p. 1078b. It is dedicated to the 
emperor Jahangir himself. After an een in 

high Şüfie style the tale begins, on 101, ۰ 3 مار زاغآ‎ 

 ‎ Beginning of the iide riاس

 تسم نک یشع ماجز ادنوادخ
 تسد ‏yü رب مناشف یتسم زا

Other Persian translations of the same epopee were 
made by Nakibkhân, “A bd-alkâdir Badâ'üni, and Shaikh 
Sultân Thânisari under Akbar (completed A.H. 999), by 
Girdhar Das under Jahangir (completed A. H. 1036, or 
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Begimning of the first Parva (without a heading), on 

fol. 46): نینچ دوخ رد ناتسودنه رابخا نابوار‎ 
 ‎لا دنتشون.

No date. This MS. was bought with the Schlagint- 
weit Tibetan Collection in March, 1885. 

Ff. 383, 11, 11-13; very ye yi Shikasta; a few pages in 
diagonal lines ; size, 7 in. by نص‎ [MS. PERS. E. 4.] 

1310 
The first Parva of the Mahâbhârata, in the same trans- 

lation, without Abü-alfadl's preface. See, however, the 
following MS., Ouseley 158, fol. gıb sg. 

 ‏Colophon : هک ههتراهباهم باتک زا لوا نف 3 مان

 حر ‏ne RE لود مهدجه ‏ol Beso دا ارنآ

esمهدراهچ دش مامت ‏ 

This incomplete date is to be compared with the 
colophon of Ouseley 225, fol*173sq., which is written 
by the same hand. Accordingly this MS. was copied 
at Ahmadabad in Gujarat, the 18th of Dhü-alhijjah, in 
the eighth year of Muhammadshah, i.e. A.H. 1138— 
A.D. 1726, August 17; and the collation was finished 
the 14th of Muharram, A.H. 1139 =A. D. 1726, Septem- 
ber 11, still in the same 8th year of Muhammadshah’s 
reign, which extended from Dhü-alka'dah A, 5. 1138 to 
Dhü-alka'dah A.H. 1139. 

Ff. 208, 11.13-17; Shikasta; Nasta'lik on ff. 129-144; size, 
gğin. by 53 in. [OUSELEY 239. 

oes 

1311 

Abü-alfadl's preface to the translation of the Mahâ- 
bhârata. It belonged originally to Ouseley 239, as paper, 
size, and handwriting are identical. 

The beginning is different from the usual one: دانسا‎ 

: a e e ea ينک ءاعد‎ 
Bl اراعد نيا هک دومرف‎ lig. 

Between 1.1 and 2 there is a lacuna; the beginning 
of fol. 22 corresponds to Ouseley 326, fol. 102, 1. 8. 

At the end: كرابم نب لضفلا وبا فینصت‎ yala 

Ff. gıb-ır2b, İl. 13-17; Shikasta; size, gjin. by 5} in. 
) 06838787 158.) 

1312 
The second Parva (Sabhâparva ب‎ > ly) of the 

Mahabharata in the same Persian translation. Begin- 

 ‎نیا رابخا نایوار. ‎ gate 825غلآ دنا هدرک تیاور

Dated the ı7th of Dhü-alhijjah, in the eighth year of 
Muhammadshâh, i.e. A.H. 1138—A.D. 1726, August 
16, at Ahmadabad in Gujarat. It is collated through- 
out; this collation was finished, according to a note on 
the last page, the 15th of Muharram of the same eighth 
year—A.D. 1726, September 12. 

 ‏:Colophon مهدفه ‏ae دش ماظن نمر اک دش مامت

Ivیذ رهش ‏ de>مار ‏ ölهاش لسه سولج ۸ ‏ ES‏ 

 د للو لک کل

hing: 
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badly written. It opens abruptly thus: هتسشن تخت‎ 

 ‎رد هدمآ رد ورد هدوب. ‎ jeتفرگاج ...

Dated the 23rd of Rabi‘-ulthani, A.H. 1210—A.D. 

1795, November 6; copied for a نطار رتسم‎ 

Ff. 155, ll. 14; Shikasta; worm-eaten ; size, 7 in. by 45 in. 
(Bop. 688.] 

1320 

Mufarrih-alkulib بولقلا)‎ cy): 

A fragment of the Persian translation of the Hito- 

padesa from the Sanskrit original, by Tâj-aldin, or, as 

he is called here, Tâj-alghani (No. 1335 in the India 

Office Library calls him even Tâj-i-Ma'âli ; in Aumer’s 

copy his full name is given as Taj-aldin Mufti almaliki; 

in Rieu’s, Taj-aldin bin Mu‘in-aldin Maliki), who dedi- 

cated this work to Sultân Naşir-aldaulah wa-aldin, that 

is no doubt the emperor Humâyün, Bâbar's eldest son, 

who ascended the throne of Dihli A.E. 937=A. D. 

1530; comp. Notices et Extraits, vol. x. pp. 226-264 ; 

J. Aumer, p. 47; Rieu ii. p. 757; and A. F. Mehren, 

p. 29. This copy contains only a very small portion 

of the whole work, and breaks off already in the middle 

of the second tale, which begins on fol. 38>. Two com- 

plete copies are found besides in the India Office 

Library, Nos. 1335 and 3350. Beginning of this 

copy: بتا‎ St یهاشداپ ترضحرم سایقیب ساپس‎ 

del.ملا درخ نوک دنپس :الک و داد ‏ 
 ‏A Hindüstâni translation, entitled یدنه قالخا, ‏٥

published in Calcutta, 1803.‏ 

Ff. 44, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; size, 77 in. by 43 in. 
(FRASER 109.( 

1321 ۳ 

Gitâ Sunbodani (ینیدوبنس اتیک)‎ 

A Persian paraphrase of the Bhdgavad Gitd with 

Persian commentary, translated, like the text, from 

the Sanskrit commentary Subodhant (comp. Aufrecht, 

Catal. of the Sanskrit MSS. of the Bodleian Library, 

p. gb, No. 25); see fol. 2b, 1. 10. The Persian trans- 

lator’s name is left blank. Beginning: سايقيب ساپس‎ 

 ‎نینچ رازه دص لب ملاع نیا یانفاو عادبا هک ار یعدبم رم
Na .ملاع‎ 
Dated the zoth of November, 1822. 

Ff. 155, 12, 15; clear Nasta'lik; size, وچ‎ in. by Zin. 
(Bont. 683.] 

1322 
Dm و‎ 

Bhagavad Gita (اتیک توکاهب)‎ 
Another Persian translation of the Bhâgavad Gitâ 

without a commentary, in eighteen chapters, identical, 

we believe, with that in J. Aumer, p. 140, No. 351, fol. 

44» sq. Two other translations, ascribed to Abü-alfadI, 

are described in Rieu i. p. 59. Beginning: یادا نوچ‎ 

 ‎راهظا و تّیمولا ترضح تمعن رکش ‎ leبتانمو جرادم
a تودمح‎ al izle 

No date. 

Ff. 69, 11, 12 Nastalik; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 6ğ in. 

by 4} in. [FRASER 262. | 
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according to a copy in the India Office Library, No. 803, 

A.H. 1033), and by Candraman, the son of Sri Ram 

(written A.H. 1097); comp. A’in-i-Akbart, translated 

by H. Blochmann, p. 105, and Rieu 1. pp. 55-57. 

This very badly written copy shows numerous blanks, 

where the original was either defective or the copyist 

could not read it. 
No date; modern paper. 

Ff, 186, ll. 15; careless, irregular Nasta'lik; size, 9% in. by 

52 in. (OusELEY 216.] 

1316 

Translation of the tenth Skandha of the Bhagavata 

Purâna, or legend of Krishna, in Persian prose. It is 

imperfect at the beginning, the first thirty-five Adhyayas 

and part of the thirty-sixth are wanting. Beginning: 

 ‎دنس ود هکر گید نارادمانو نم دنسب یاردو دنکب سار دوخ
 ‎ To every Adhyâya a short statementےلا دما نم زا.

of the contents is prefixed; comp. Rieu i. p. 60, and 

J. Aumer, p. 140, No. 351, ete. 
Dated a.H.1185, 2nd of Sha'bân—a.D. 1771, No- 

vember ro; in many places it is injured by the worms. 

Ff, 162, ll. 16; very bad Shikasta; size, 9} in. by 6 in. 
(OusELEY 270.] 

1317 

Translation of the eleventh Skandha of the same 

h ta Purâna,i si rose. Title: یش‎ B âgava a Purâna, in Persian prose. Title نشرک یرس‎ 

 ‎ Regardingتوگاهب یرس زا مهدزای نکا یاهسوبح.

its contents, comp. Wilson's translation of “The Vishnu 

Purâna, preface, p.27. Beginning: وبح‎ Bao یزور‎ 

Di lye راتوا هک دندروآ‎ ble. 
Not dated; it seems to be collated throughout ; in 

many places injured by the worms. This MS. and the 

preceding one seem to have been copied by the same 

hand, 

Ff. 1-38, ll. 16; very bad Shikasta ; size, 9} in. by 6 in. 
) 008827 388.] 

1318 

Hikâyât-i-Sri Vishnu Purana نشب)‎ Gp» تاس اش‎ 

 ‎ناروپ)
Thirty-one select stories from the Vishnu Purâna, 

or the dialogues between Parâsara and Maitreya, in 

Persian translation, beginning : هکد زاغآ یرتیمب رشارپ‎ 

e شونب لد = منکیم‎ ont وتب‎ sel .یرتیم یا‎ 

This copy was bought with the Schlagintweit Tibetan 

Collection in March 1885. Another complete copy in 

the India Office Library, No. 1844. No date. The 

whole of the Vishnu Purana was translated into English 

by H. H. Wilson, Works, vols. vi-x. The title, as given 

above, is taken from the following MS. 

Ff, 163, ll. 13-15; Shikasta; size, 8}in. by 53 in. 
(MS. PERS. E. 3.] 

1319 
The same. 
This copy is defective at the beginning, and very 
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Muhammadshah’s reign, A. H.1154=A.D.1742, Febru- 
ary 19), and accompanied with a French translation by 
the late Baron M. Leseallier. This translation has been 
published separately in New York, 1817. 

The copy begins, without a preface, at once with the 

introductory story, thus: رب ویداهم یرس یتقو‎ 

 .‎ (compتدرپ صا

No. 1229 in the India Office Library, fol. 8b). 

Ff. 184; European handwriting ; size, 123 in. by 8 in. 
(Caps, Or. D. 4.] 

1326 

Kişşa-i-Kâmrüp پو)‎ lly wa), 
The old Sanskrit tale of Kâmrüp, or as it is styled 

here in the beginning of the work itself, on fol. 3, 1. 4: 

 ‎ the romance ofاتل 71 تاب تاک هار ةناسفا

Raja Kâmrüp and Rani Kâmlatâ. This Persian 
paraphrase is that of Himmatkhân bin Islamkhan 
‘alamgiri (otherwise styled Ahmad bin Islamkhan, ete. ; 
comp. Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Litter. Hindouie, 
ete., ili. p. 203); see fol. 2», Il. 3 and 4, and fol. gb, 1. 4, 
the same from which the English translation by W. 
Franklin, ‘The loves of Camarüpa and Camalatâ, 
London, 1793, is made. In one of Rieu’s copies, how- 
ever (ii. p. 764), the version is ascribed to Muhammad 
Kazim; see ibid. ii. p. 683. It is preceded by an in- 
troduction, beginning, on fol. rb: شیایذ و شیاتس‎ 

 ‎کتنه ‎ Clرازه هد شقن نوکیف نک ‎ pileار
gi The story itself begins on fol. gb, 1. 5, exactly in 

the same manner as the copies of the India Office, Nos. 

1205,1479, and 1699, and those in the British Museum: 

 هک راگزور ‏cle نازارط ناتسد و ‏UT بئارغ نازادرپ هضق
ai gies: Other Persian versions ofشناد ‏ yl‏ 

 اپ

the same story are by Muhammad Murâd (A.H. 1و 6 س‎ 
A.D. 1685), by Haji Rabi‘ Anjab (A.H. 1157 =A. ۰ 
1744), both in mathnawi-baits, and by Munshi ‘Ali 
Rida; see Rieu ii. pp. 697, 711, and 803. 

Dated the 14th of Shawwal, A. H. 1109 (the forty-first 
year of ‘Alamgir’s reign) —A. D. 1698, April 25. 

Ff. 108, ll. 15 (Il. 17 in the preface on ff. 1-3); careless Nas- 
ta‘lik ; size, 8zin. by 5 in. © (FRASER 106.] 

1327 
The same. - 

Another copy of the same translation, beginning im- 

mediately with the story itself: Şi بئارغ نازادرپ‎ a3. 

The introduction is missing here. Instead of اتل‌ماک‎ is 

here always written الک‌ماک‎ and on the back of the 

binding as well as in the colophon .ماکالک‎ 

Copied a. هد‎ هپ ٥‎ )۲۱۳ v, the third cipher is omitted) 

—A.D. 1792, 1793. 

Ff, 106, 11.16; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9} in. 

by 64 in. (Error 201.) 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 815 

1323 
The same. 
Another copy of the same translation, beginning like 

the preceding copy. All the chapter-headings are left 
blank here. No date. 

Ff. 55, ll. 15; careless Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 4} in. 
[Fraser 261.] 

1324 2 

Singhâsan battisi یسیتب)‎ e 
The first Persian translation of the original Sanskrit 

work Sinhâsanadvâtrinsati, or the thirty-two stories of 
the throne, made by Caturbhüjdâs bin Mihréand Kayat, 
in the reign of Akbar, and entitled Shéhndma همانهاش)‎ 

ON gi); see fol. 3, 1. 12 sg. It containsیسیتب ‏ 
 ‏:all the thirty-two stories, and begins یراب ساپس

Dİ .هلاون مع و هلالج یلاعت‎ Other Persian trans- 

lations of the same work were made: a. by 'Abd- 

alkâdir Badâ'üni, likewise in Akbar’s time, A.H. و‎ 82- 
A.D. 1574,1575; revised by the same, A. H.1003=A. D. 
1594, 1595; comp. Muntakhab-altawarikh i. p. 67, and 
Elliot, History of India, v. p. 513. b. By Bharimal bin 
Rajmal Khatri, in Jahangir’s reign, A.H, 1010 شو‎ 
1610, 1611, a copy of which is preserved in No. 1250 
of the India Office Library. c. By Ibn Harkarn, or, as 
one of the British Museum copies calls him, Bisbavâi bin 
Harigarbdâs Kâyath, under Shâhjabân (an amalgama- 
tion of Caturbhüj's and Bhârimal's versions) ; see Rieu 
i. p.763®; India Office Library, Nos. 1229 and 2373,and 
the immediately following copy, Caps. Or. D. 4. d. By 
Kishandas Bâsdew of Lâhür, under ‘Alamgir (a revised 

edition of the previous version, entitled :(سالب نشک‎ 

see Rieu ii. p. 763P. e. By Cand ibn Mâdhüram; see 
A. F. Mehren, p. 29. jf An anonymous one, styled 

 ‎ ; see Rieu i. p. 230. g. A most modernناشفا
one, by Sayyid Imdâd ‘Ali and Siw Sahai Kayath, 
made for Mr. Edward Clive Bayley in 1845 ; see Rieu 
111. p. 1006. 

Among the Hindtistani versions, the oldest is a trans- 
lation into braj-bhakha by Sundardas, at the request of 
the emperor Shâhjahân ; this was put into Urdü 1801, 
by Sri Lalla Ji Lal Kawi, or Lallü Singh, in Devanâ- 
gari characters, and printed 1805. (Other editions, Cal- 
cutta, 1839; Agra, 1843; Indore, 1849; London, 1869.) 
A metrical version of the same was published by Chaman, 
1869, in Cawnpore. Another prose-version in Urdü 
was made by the Râjah Durga Praçad Shâh, and edited 
Agra, 1862; comp. Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la 
Litterature Hindouie, etc., ii. p. 233, li. pp. go and 178. 

No date. 

Ff. 69, 11.14—15; unequally written in very careless Nasta'lik ; 
size, 83 in. by 4jin. (WALKER 118.) 

1325 
Ibn Harkarn’s, or rather Bisbarâi's Persian transla- 

tion of the thirty-two stories of the throne (here styled 
“the enchanted throne’), copied 1814 from a MS. in 
the Imperial Library of Paris (which was itself finished 
the 13th of Dhü-alhijjah, in the twenty-fourth year of 
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P. 171 sq., ete. etc. It was translated into Latin by 
Anquetil Duperron, Oupnekhat, etc., Argentorati, 1801. 

 عیمج ‏all مسب یاب ‏ths هک یتاذ دمح

 28 تسوا میدق رارسا زا یوامس بتک.
This copy does not contain the whole; it ends in the 

Oupnekhat Porsch, Anquetil ii, p. 148 (‘absolutum est 
Brahmen’). On ff. 1-67 the Sanskrit words occurring 
in the text are added on the margin in Devanagari 
characters. This copy is not dated; it is very clearly 
and carefully written, and may be more than one hun- 
dred years old. 

Beginning : 

Ff. 253, ll. 11; clear Nasta'lik; size, 123 in. by 9} in. 
[OUSELEY 368.] 

1330 
The same. 
Another copy of the Upanishads, containing the whole 

collection, but defective at the beginning. There are 
two leaves missing, and the copy opens abruptly thus: 
— >> = > > 

corresponding to Ouseley 368, fol. 104, 1. 6. 

A full index of all the Upanishads in Latin characters 
is found on the two fly-leaves, written probably by Mr. 
W. H. Mill, in whose possession this MS. formerly was. 

No date. 

Ff. 307, ll. 17; very badly and illegibly written by different 
hands, mostly in Shikasta ; size, 73 in. by 42 in. 

{Bont. 678.] 

1331 
The same. 
A third copy of the same work, ending with the 

Oupnekhat Narain, Anquetil ii. p. 4. 
Not dated; quite modern copy, written upon Euro- 

pean paper. 

Ff. 301, لب‎ 8; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 73 in. 
(OusELEY 235. 

1332 
Ma'limat-alafak (قافالا تامولعم)‎ 
A short extract from Sayyid Amin-aldinkhân alhu- 

saini's Ma'lümât-alâfâk, which is based, as it seems, on 

a Hindi work styled Akar Sâghar (ts Si), It gives an 
account of titles and epithets due to persons of high rank, 
adding remarks on several high offices (apparently of 
the Moghul empire in India), and concluding with sta- 
tistical notes regarding the nineteen Şübas (هبوص)‎ of 
India, their income, the tankhwâhs, ete. Beginning : 

 رد هک قافالا تامولعم باطتسم باتک یازجا زا یوزج

 دّیس ناشالوناخ فینمت نم دومرف زین ‏Sle ST یدنه
 باقلا طباوض نايب رد لصف یتیسال ‏ve نیدلا نیما

 لا نایذصتمو نامگیبو اه‌هداز هاشدابو یهاشداپ باطتسم.
A somewhat larger fragment of the same work is 

noticed in Rieu ii. p. 1013, No. VI. The author 
flourished about A.H. 1123 —A.D. 1711, see ibid. and 
111. p. 10558. 

Not dated; modern writing on European paper. 

Ff. 24-35, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, ۲12 in. by 74 in. 
(OusELEY 387.1 
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1328 

Tarjuma-i-Jog Bâshisht تششاب)‎ Se .(ةمجرت‎ 
A Persian translation of the very rare and valuable 

didactical work Yogavdsishtha, on Hindü gnosticism, 
originally written in Sanskrit and divided into six 

Prakaranas ©) the titles of which in Persian char- 

acters are as follow (comp. fol. 3b, 1. 19 sq.): 

1 yi? Yİ,» (=vairagyaprakaranam). 

 .‎ (Smumukshuvyavahâraprakaranam)نرترپ ےهچمم .

 .‎ I) (=utpattiprakaranam)نرگرب .

: ope تهتسا‎ (=sthitiprakaranam). 

 .‎ (=upasamaprakaranam)کرد مشپآ <

 ‎شم | مت ‎ yb, (=nirvanaprakaranam). aA ooنرگرپ .

The first نرګرپ‎ begins on fol. 3, last line. On the 

contents of the whole work, comp. Weber, Sanskrit- 

Handschriften der Königl. Bibl. zu Berlin, 1853, pp. 
187-194; Indische Studien i. p. 468; Aufrecht, Catal. 
of the Sanskrit MSS. of the Bodl. Libr., p. 353; Rieu i. 

p. 61, ete. Beginning: تاذ تدحو رد |, دنه نانمهرب‎ 

 «‎ oleتاسو لامک تافص و یلاعت ‎ SIPSءاشن و وا
 ‎نیمذقتم یامکح بمذم ناملاع و ملاع یئادیپو ترثک

 ‎تساء | <

Another Persian translation of the same work was 
made under the superintendence of Prince Dara Shuküh, 
A.H. 1066=A. D. 1655, 1656, copies of which are found 
in D. Forbes’ Catal., p. 61; in the Bibliotheca Spren- 
geriana, No. 1661; in King’s College, Cambridge (No. 
28); and in the India Office Library, Nos. 1185, 1355, 
and 1859. 

This copy was finished the 5th of Ramadan, in the 
fortieth year of Aurangzib's reign, A. H. 1108 < ۵ D. 
1697, March 28. 

Ff. 131, ll. 24-27; written partly in Nasta lik, partly in Shi- 
kasta; size, 124 in. by 7 in. (WALKER 117.] 

1329 

Sirr-i- Akbar .رسا رس‎ : 

A collection of Upanishads or Upnakhats ,(تهکنبا)‎ 
compiled and translated under the auspices of Prince 
Dârâ Shuküh, the son of Shâhjâhân, who was killed by 
order of his brother Aurangzib A. H. 1069 A.D. 1659; 
see Elphinstone, History of India, 5th edit., p. 610; 
Rieu i. p. 54, where this work is called رارسالا‎ jw, 6 
In the preface the prince's intercourse with the famous 
Süfi Mulla Shah (who died A.H. 1072 < ۸, ۰ 1661, 1662) 
in Kashmir, A. H. 1050=A. D. 1640, 1641, is mentioned. 
His enthusiasm for Şüfism, considered equal to heresy 
by orthodox Muslims, furnished the plea for his con- 
demnation. According to Şüfic doctrines he considered 
not only the Kurân, but also the religious books of 
other confessions as proceeding from divine revelation ; 
from a desire to get acquainted with Hinduism he 
ordered some Pandits of Banaras to compile this work, 
which was finished A, H. 1067 —A.D. 1657. Comp. 
Max Müller, History of Ancient Sanskrit Literature, 
p- 325 sq.; Barth, The Religions of India, p. 65 sq.; 
A. Weber, Indische Literaturgeschichte, 2nd edit., 
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 .‎ yalخا تادولقم و روصم و رچشم راعشا .23

 ‎نیدیع یناهت راعشا ردنا. .24

 25. عون ره زا یئارم راعشا ردنا.
il.26. تابیاطم و تاسمتلم و زغل و امعم ‏ 

 27. یچاها و ‏clipe ردنا.
 28. عون ره زا تاعلعقم ردنا

 29. تایلزغ ردنا.
 30. موظنم ريبعت و موج" لخدم و سرف تغل ردنا.

(19—30 are entirely wanting in the text; on the 
tropical figures dealt with in the different chapters, 
comp. W. Pertsch, Grammatik, Poetik und Rhetorik 
der Perser, Gotha, 1874.) 

Beginning of the first bab, on fol. ۳ : 

 ناد ناهنپ و ‏«vw ادیب تسینابناهچ مه ارناهج

 ناکرا راچ دروا دیدپ یلین ‏BR ریز

The copy breaks off on fol. 2751 with the following 
bait : 1 > 

 ‎هچرگا ‎ ayiدوخ مدوب تسم وت قشع

ole ۱متسج یم بارش ماج وت لعل ‏ 
There are besides considerable lacunas, viz. after ff. 

86 (part of the sixth bab), 88 (part of the seventh bab), 
gz and دود‎ (parts of the eighth and ninth babs and 
the whole of the tenth), 167, 228, 229, 236, and 274. 
There are blanks on ff. 25 and 214%; many corners 
are injured and many headings omitted ; the order of 
the leaves is frequently wrong too, especially in the 
eighteenth bab on Munâzarât, where, for instance, fol. 
221 must immediately be followed by ff. 230-234 and 
236, etc. 

List of the poets quoted in this work and their chief 
specimens : 

Athir-aldin Akhsikati (see above, No. 620), on ff. ıb, 
 .«134‎ 137», and 269و ,<14
Hakim Anwari (see above, Nos. 543-558), on ff. 34, 

49%, 121, 123b, 1262, 127, 1309, 1364, 145), and 264». 
‘Ali Fathi, on fol. ۰ 
Nasir bin Khusrau (see Butkhâna, No. 3), on ff. 4», 

29%, 67% (a tasmit of thirty-three strophes, each con- 
taining five hemistichs with the same rhyme, and a 
sixth, corresponding in rhyme to that of the sixth 
hemistich in all the other strophes), 191», and 209. 

‘Abd-alrafi, on ff. 5% (a tarji'band) and 1979. 
Khwâjah Sanâ'i (see above, Nos. 528-537), on ff. gb, 

17>, 859 (a kasidah, rhyminginL .»..., containing 

a threefold trick ; the initial letters of all the first hemi- 

stichs form an acrostic, i.e. the name of the حودمم‎ or 

hero of the poe: eye # سیکرلا مامالا شا‎ 

 ‎فرش ‎ aylةتسلا حب مالسالا ءایض ‎ esرون نیدلا

 ‎نت دم رخافلا وبا نیقیرفلا جات نیتلودلا یلو یدهلا

“Je نب‎ Aze; the final letters of the same form two 

Persian baits, and the initial letters of all the second 
hemistichs two Arabic couplets. Besides, from every 
ten baits there springs by taushih the bait of a new 
ghazal, rhyming in .لا‎ Unfortunately, the conclusion 
of this curious kaşidah is wanting ; in its stead there 
follow the abrupt end of an anonymous poem and, on 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN $19. 

IV. Ruymep Prosz, InsuAs, 1118786 AND Cot- 

LECTLONS oF Orrıcran Lerrers, 101801165 

RHETORIC, RIDDLES, AND CALLIGRAPHY. 
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 ‏Dakâ'ik-alash'âr (راعشالا قتاقد).

A very curious tadhkirah or poetical anthology by 

“Abd-alwahhâb (which of the many writers of this name 

is meant here we cannot decide; the probability would 
be in favour of the author of the Tadhkira-i-Binazir, 
Mir ‘Abd-alwahhab Daulatâbâdi, about A. H. 1172=A.D. 

1758, 1759; see Rieu i. p. 3742, No. 20; Bland, in 
Journal of the Royal Asiatic Soc., vol. ix. p. 172; A. 
Sprenger, Catal., p. 144, No. 11), styled, according to a 
notice of Sir Gore Ouseley on the inside of the binding, 
Dakâ'ik-alash'âr or the subtilties of poetry. In the 
work itself, which begins, without preface or intro- 
duction, immediately with a table of contents on fol. 
14, no title is mentioned anywhere. According to the 
index just mentioned, the collection was to consist of 
thirty babs, each containing large extracts from the 
diwans of various poets; but of these only seventeen 
are marked in the text. All the rest are missing, and so 
is the index of the twenty-four babs of rubâis too, 
which is promised on fol. 14 at the end of the first table 

of contents تایعابر تسرهف رگید باب راهچ و تسیب)‎ 

 -‎ wi). The con؛یلاعت هللا ءاشنا دوش هدومن دوخ
tents of the thirty bâbs, according to this table, are as 
follow : 

 ,‎ (on fol. 1b)دیحوت ‎ 5s wbلاسو 1

 .‎ (on fol. 113)متاخ تعن ردنا ‎ wale ESIمالسلا 2

(on fol. 17>).3. تظعوم و تمکح ردنا ‏ 

 .‎ (on fol. 38>)تایمسق ردنا .4
 .‎ öl (on fol. 592)تاطیمست .5

(on fol. 75°).6. تاعونصمو تاعیشوت ردنا ‏ 
(on 101۰ 87>).تایراهبو تاعیجرت ردنا ‏ the‏ 

(on fol. 989).8. قلعم یفاوقو لزج راعشا ردنا ‏ 

 ‎ (on fol. 924, theنولتلا فاصوا و تاهيبشت ردنا ..9

leaves being misplaced in the text). 

 -‎ (wantلسلسم ریغ و لسلسمو ميقمو عمج ردنا .10
ing in the text). 

(on fol. 1130).11 عون ره زا فارم راعشا ردنا ‏ 

(on fol. 1808).12. عون دنچ زا باوج و لاوس ردنا ‏ 

(on fol. 189*(18. تاسینجت و تاررکم رد ‏ 

(on fol. 1949).14. نیتیفاق وذ رخ یفاوق ردنا ‏ 

(on fol. 2063).عنص ردنا ‏ eer1 عزصم و ‏ 

(on fol. 2119).16. تامجرتم و تاعملمردنا ‏ 

(on fol. 2174).تعنص ردنا ‏ Rope17. نولتم و ‏ 

 .‎ (on fol. 2214)ردنا !‎ lesهرظانم .18

 19. تاموزل راعشا ردنآ.

 20. ‏ual فذح تفصردنا.

 .‎ silاطقر و طقن یب و طقنم راعشا .21

 22. هدرفم فورح تفص ردنا.
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the three rhymes being ناج‎ and نان کش‎ and ,ربنع‎ 

 ‎دنک). ‎ andزا ‎ and the two radifsاراس, ‎ andایوک
Jamal-aldin ‘Abd-alrazzik (see Butkhâna, No. 22), on 

ff. 12۳ (a tarji'band), 27b, and ۰, 

Sayyid Hasan of Ghazna (see Butkhâna, No. 13), on 
ff. 154 (a tarji‘band), 39, 66b (a tasmit of twenty-seven 
strophes, the first of which is a kit‘ah, whilst all the 
following strophes have three hemistichs with the same 
rhyme, and a fourth agreeing with that of the initial 
kit‘ah), 14ob, 1959, and 2440. 

Zahir-aldin Fâryâbi (see above, Nos. 582-584), on 
ff. 364, ,د چه‎ 131۳, 1349, and 2578. 

Imami (see above, Nos. 676 and 677), on ff. 36b, 106b, 
109%, 1475, 150°, 153, 189%, 247, and 250% (a kaşidah, 
sent by the poet to Maulana Nür-aldin Mukaddam in 
Kirman, and the poetical reply of the Shaikh). 

Shihab-aldin Adib Sabir (see Butkhâna, No. 8), on 
ff. 40%, 103%, 189, 244, and 253). 

Hakim Rühâni (see Khulâşat-alafkâr, No. 108), on 
fol. 41. 

Badi‘ Saifi, on fol. ۰ 
Amir Mu'izzi (see Butkhâna, No. 9), on ff. 62> (a 

tasmit of ten strophes, exactly in the same manner as 
Nasir bin Khusrau’s, on fol. 674), 110, 1398, 1814, 1872, 
1409, and 2012, 

Jauhari (see Makhzan-alghar&'ib, No. 486), on fol. 
66 (a tasmit of the same form as Sayyid Hasan’s, on 
fol. 660). 

Hakim Kataran bin Manşür (see Butkhana, No. 40), 
on ff. 684 (a tasmit in the form of a mukhammas, nine- 
teen strophes, each containing four baits; the eight 
hemistichs of the first have the same rhyme, which 

returns in the eighth hemistich of all the following 
strophes, the seven first hemistichs of which share 
again among themselves one and the same rhyme), 
194% (a tarji‘), 209%, and 245». 

Mas'üd bin Sa'd bin Salman (see above, No. 526), on 

fol. 69% (four tasmits in the same manner as Mu‘izzi’s 
and Nasir bin Khusrau’s, on ff. 62> and 672; the first 
and second contain twelve strophes each, the third nine, 
and the fourth seven). 

Farkbâri, on fol. 714 (a tasmit of the same form, 
eight strophes). 

Nasir Adib, on fol. 722 (a similar tasmit, fifteen 
strophes). 

Asadi of Tüs, on ff. 732 (a tasmit in the form of 

Katarân's mukhammas on fol. 68, thirteen strophes), 

 ‎(سوق و عمر ةرظانم), 2309 (نیمز و نامسا ةرظانم), 2220

 ‎دک رعد را 2348 ,(2‎ e blaو۳ )5 و ناملسم
bU); comp. Dr.و بش ‏ and 2367 Gyلضفب), ‏ 

Ethé, ‘Ueber persische Tenzonen’ in “Abhandlungen‏ 
des fiinften internationalen Orientalisten-Congresses zu‏ 
Berlin,’ 1881, zweiter Theil, erste Hiilfte, p. 48 sg,,‏ 
where three of these munâZarât or strife-poems are‏ 
published in text and metrical translation.‏ 

Bidr-aldin of Jajarm (died A.H. 686—A,D. 1287; 
see A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 117, No. 48, and Atashkada, 
No. 153), on ff. 749 (a musaddas, similar in form to 
Katarân's mukhammas, thirteen strophes), 1125, 215 
(a Persian poetical paraphrase of Abü-alfath Busti's 
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fol. 86, a complete taushih by Kalâmi, see Khulâşat- 
alafkâr, No. 229, and Makhzan-algharâ'ib, No. 2144), 
143P, and ۰ 

Sa'di of Shirâz (see above, Nos. 681—748), on ff. 6> 
and 2253. 

“Abd-alkâdir Nâ'i (so probably to be read instead of 
314, which is written here; see a poet of the same 

name above, No. 1203), on ff. 74, 168, 378, هما‎ 4 
Kamâl-aldin Isma'il of Isfahan (see above, Nos. 638— 

643), on ff. وڅ‎ 119 (a tarji‘band), 25%, 87> (tarji'ât and 
bahâriyyât), 1139, and 1200. 

Sayyid Dhü-alfakâr, i.e. Kiwâm-aldin Dhü-alfakâr 

of Shirwan (see Atashkada, No.r31), on ff. gb, 75% (a 

kasidah, called مالکلا متافمر‎ ‘the keys of speech,’ 

representing a very curious kind of taushih; some 

words from three and three or two and two baits 
together form a new mathnawi-bait, always of different 
metre and rhyme; for instance, from the first three 
baits : 

 راو ربلد هزات کرب دص لگ زا دش نمچ
 2 ‏OES دابز یراهب تفای راهب

 صقر رد دوش نامچ ربلد دق نوچ لاين
 راز دلانب نالدیب نوج هتخاف ناسنب

 یک ناتسو-+ ‏gel تیز ما
 راهب داب غایب ‏sol رد وچ نازخ نازخ

springs the following mathnawi-couplet in the metre‏ 
EE‏ | ie» 0‏ 

 دنيا ناتسود رد نوچ راو ربلد ‏Sp re لگ

 ‏aot‘ نازخ لدیب نوچ رازلگ رد داب یراهب
The following three baits form a mathnawi-couplet in‏ 

and so on, so that all possible metresملاس زجر ‏ the metre‏ 

are represented in the course of the taushih), 79% (a‏ 
kit‘ah of nine baits, from which springs by taushih an-‏ 
other of three baits; when the taushih is applied a‏ 
second time the result is a rubâ'i, and when a third‏ 
time, the only remaining portions of the four hemistichs‏ 

Ci, of the hero of theمساو ‏ give the name and epithet,‏ 

which, as soon as eachليوطر ‏ poem), 80 (a kasidah in‏ 

bait is read by means of the ASS: that is, from the‏ 

end to the beginning backward, forms a new kasidah in‏ 

Lae; there springs from it besides by taushih one‏ 

bait), 80> (a kasidah, quite like the preceding one), 81>‏ 
(a kasidah which can be read in two different metres,‏ 

and is at the same time an acrostic,درس 6 لمر, ‏ in‏ 

the initial letters of the lines forming the name: بحاص‎ 
5 e e نیدلا ماظن هجاوخ تّمه‎ sb), 

and 828 (likewise an acrostic-kasidah, representing the 

name: ینانمسلا نيدلا‎ SLE ناريا ورسخ مالسا كلم‎ 

"ai js, and containing a threefold rhyme as well as a 

double radif ; see, for instance, the first bait : 

 نکات رد را ی ‏ل٢
Galcslرا نابئاس ‏ eرا اراس ‏ 



and form a complete new poem, if all the first hemi- 
stichs, written in red, are put together). 

Akdâ-alkudât Nizâm-almillah wa-aldin, on fol. 212P, 
Badr “alâ-aldin Şâhib-diwân, on fol. 213P, 
Mahmüd Khattât (the penman), on fol. 217> (a mu- 

rabba‘, which can be read in five different ways, and 
five different rhymes too ; after which follow, on ff. 
218% and 218, another murabba‘ of the same descrip- 
tion and some baits in the metre «لیوط‎ when read in 

the usual way, but in ,عراضم‎ when read in an inverted 

order). 
Jalal-aldin of Samarkand (perhaps identical with the 

above-quoted Jamâl-aldin of Samarkand, as there may 
be a mere mistake in spelling either here or above), on 
fol. 220 (a kasidah of the same description as Jajarmi’s, 
on fol. 220%, containing five rubâ'is, each with the same 
rhyme running through all the four hemistichs), 

Najm-aldin Râzi (see Makhzan-algharâ'ib, No. 2705), 
on fol. 223». 

Shujâ'i, on fol. 224. 
Humâm-aldin of Tabriz (see above, No. 751), on fol. 

224 

Ghadâ'iri (of Rai, see Khulâsat-alafkâr, No. 186), on 
fol. 238b. 

Ff. 275, 2 coll., each ll. 23, surrounded by double small gold 
stripes; and a third at the side, ll. 16 ; the original leaves have 
been put into a margin of modern white paper; Nasta'lik ; size, 
11} in. by 8} in. (ELLor 37.] 
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 ‏Makâmât-i-Hamidi (یدیمح تاماقم)
The Makâmât-i-Hamidi, being imitations of Hariri’s 

famous compositions of the same title in Persian. Their 
form is the zs (rhymed prose), richly interspersed 

They are twenty-five in number (the 
proper titles of which are omitted in this copy), as 
the author says at the end of the preface (on fol. 3), 

 یکی رهو تسا ماقم مینبو تسیب تاماقم نیا هکنادب

with verses. 

no lakabs being found anywhere.تسا 45( |(, ‏ 

The author is Kadi Hamid-aldin Abü Bakr bin 
“Umar bin Mahmiid albalkhi; see H. Khalfa vi. p. 57, 
who states that his makâmât were twenty-three in 
number, and gives as date of their composition A. ۰ 
551, Jumada Il=a. p. 1156, July, August; he died 
A.H. 559 —A.D. 1163, 1164; comp. Rieu ii. p. 747, and 
111. p. 1003; A. F. Mehren, p. 30. 

The date, when the book was composed, occurs on fol. 
26, 1.1. As to the number of the makâmât, according 
to the statement in the preface, they ought to be twenty- 
five. Only the first six are numbered ; the beginning 
of the rest of them is marked by the words تماقلا‎ or 

 ‎ ; of such parts there are found twenty-fourتیاکح
agreeing with the lithographed edition, and the khatimah 
may perhaps be considered as the twenty-fifth. 

 ‎انفرعو ےسارلا ملعلاب انفرش یذلا هلل ددل 9

 :‎ sob akانملعو ‎ iiخل ماکحالا
 ‏Beginning of the first makamah : رم در تبیاکح

 دوب سینا رضح ردو مدمهو سیلج رثس رد هک یتسود

riety:خلا ‏ 
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celebrated Arabic kasidah; comp. H. Khalfa iii. p. 257, 
and iv. p. 533, where the beginning of that kasidah is 
quoted and Jâjarmi's Persian version mentioned ; it 
contains fifty-nine baits. Busti died A.H. 430—A.D. 
1039, and the Persian paraphrase was composed A. H. 
656=A. D. 1258), and 2204 (a kasidah, from which, by 
inversion of the single baits, five ruba‘is spring). 

Jamâl-aldin of Samarkand, on fol. 82> (a kasidah, 

from which springs by taushih of four and four, three 
and three, or two and two baits a new bait, repre- 
senting a certain kind of metre. In this manner there 
are formed twenty-two baits, representing twenty-two 
metres). 

‘Abd-alwasi‘-aljabali (see above, Nos. 538-540), on 
ff. 928, 133, and 2512. 

‘Uthman Mukhtari (see above, No. 527), on ff. 97°, 
1084, 149%, 2439, and ۰ 

Azraki (see Butkhâna, No. 11), on fol. 988, 
Hakim Süzani of Samarkand (see above, Nos. 541 

and 542), on ff. 102», 146», 202) (hazaliyyât), and 205°. 

Majd-aldin Hamgar (see above, Nos. 678 and 679), 
on ff. ۵4و‎ 15 1b, 1773, and 1892. 

Najib-aldin of Jarbâdkân (see above, No. 637), on 
8. 107۳, 118b, 1229, and 125). 

Rafi'-aldin of Lunbân (see Butkhâna, No. 44), on ff. 
rrgb, 1291, 1319, 1539, and 211b. 

Shams-aldin Tabsi (see above, No. 621), on ff. 1249, 
126b, 1388, 1419, 1463, 132, 2473, and 2549. 

Abü-alfaraj Rüni (see above, No. 523), on ff. 128), 
136b, 1439, 1468, and 152, 
Hakim Tartari, on ff. 138, 183%, 1869, and 192(?). 
Rashid-aldin Watwât (see below, No. 1336), on ff. 

140%, 141۲, 1459, 1932, 204», and 68, 
Khâkâni (see above, Nos. 560-581), on ff. 144b, 1549, 

168b, and 213? (ghazals). 
Sa‘id-aldin Harawi, on ff. 165% and 1752. 
“Unşuri (see above, No. 521), on ff. 1808, 200, 208, 

235%, and 2402. 
Farrukhi (died A.H. 470=A.D. 1077, 1078; see A. 

Sprenger, Catal., p. 15, No. 3), on fol. ۰ 
Farid-aldin Kâtib (see Makhzan-algharâ'ib, No. 

1833, and Khulâşat-alafkâr, No. 206, where he is 
called by mistake Fakhr-aldin Kâtib), on fol. ۰ 

Adib Tabari, on fol. 1912 (probably also on fol. 192, 

where یربط میکح ارعشلا كلم‎ appears). 

Bahrâmi (or as A. Sprenger, Catal., p.3, No. 25, 

calls him, Bihrâmi و‎ see Makhzan-algharaib, No. 273), 

on fol. ۰ 

Sirâji, on fol. ۰ 
Burhan-aldin Bazzaz, on fol. 198%. 

Fakhr-aldin (under Sultân Malikshah), on ff. 199% 

and 2218 (yal oe yblu, published in text and 

metrical translation in Dr. Ethé’s ‘Ueber persische 

Tenzonen, pp. 118-122; see above, under ‘ Asadi’). 

Saif-aldin A'raj of Isfarang (see above, Nos. 644 and 
645), on fol. 203, 

Bint Ka'b (the daughter of Ka'b), on fol. 2044. 

Sayyid ‘Izz-aldin (see Atashkada, No. 132, and Makh- 
zan-algharâ'ib, No. 1540), on ff. 2072 and 219% (two 
kasidas which can be read both forward and backward 
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 23. ‏.i.e) دیدج) ثدعم رعبز 24. ليوطلا رعب ز 25. رعب
In additionدیدلاز 26, طیسبلا رحب ز 27. لماکلا رح. ‏ 

 ‏,to these there is a general rubâ'i جزه نزو رب.

Copied A.H. 981=A.D. 1573, 1574, at Kabul. 

Margin-column, ff. 60-62, ll. 36-48; Nasta'lik. 
[Extror 388.) 

1337 

Rasé’il-al'ijaz زاجعلا)‎ bi). 
The famous work on epistolography and elegant 

prose-writing, by Amir Khusrau of Dihli (died A.H. 
725 ZA.D. 1325; see above, Nos. 753-779), consisting 
of a preface, an introduction هجابید)‎ on fol. 9%), and 
five risâlas, each subdivided into several khatts, every 
khatt containing several harfs. The title of the work 
occurs several times, for instance, on fol. ,وا‎ 1. 4; fol. 
461, in the colophon, ete. Comp. Rieu ii. p. 527, and 
Kiliot, History of India, iii. p. 566. 

Risdlah 7 (iye le لمتشت‎ AĞN و تادرفلا نم‎ 
 ‎ on fol. 139, in ten khatts, on ff. 13>, 174, vaطوطخ),

249, 24b, 29", 314, 38>, 40%, and 443. 

Risdlah IT یلع لمس تابوتکلا نم)‎ ol یو‎ 

 ,‎ ire), on fol. 472, also in ten khatts, on ff. 47°طوطخ

57, 65, 74>, 85%, 89>, 937, 99%, 109%, and 124P. 
Risâlah 111 ( یلع لمینت تاعونصلا نم فتاطللا‎ 3 

yel) on fol. ee in two khatts, on ff. 137 and 150°. 

Risâlah IV یلع لمتشت تاعونصلا نم رم)‎ göl Re 

bobs i>), on fol. 164», in five khatts, on ff. 164’, 

17 187b, 206%, and 24gb. 
Risâlah V ةتس یلع مسن اش نم قباوسلا)‎ we 

 ,‎ on fol. 253P, in six khatts, on ff. 253°, 2670طوطخ),

2728, 243% 246b, and 278), 
All the margins are covered with glosses and explana- 

| tions, besides many interlinear paraphrases, especially of 

Arabic terms, in the text. Beginning: \ اذده‎ 

 ‎هللا لضفب. ‎ wsمرکلا ۳

~ Lithogr aphed at Lucknow, 1876, under the title 
 ‎ ilsورسخ ۱

This copy was finished the znd of Safar, A. H.1229— 
A.D. 1814, January 24. 

 ابات

illuminated frontispiece; size, Ff. 1-304, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; 
(ELLor 413.] 143 in. by 83 in. 
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Nuzhat-alkuttâb wa tuhfat-alahbâb باتکلا ةهزن)‎ 

 :(‎ 5بابحالا ةفعت

Materials for the adornment of letters and other 
refined writings, in four kisms, viz. : a. 100 appropriate 
verses from the Kurân; 6. ۵ traditions of the pro- 
phet; e. 100 sayings of holy and wise men; and d. 100 

Arabic baits with a poetic: al Persian paraphrase, com- 
piled by Al-Hasan bin Maulana “Abd-almajid aljuwalli 

(İl H. Khalfa reads alkhuwayyi, Sy!!) almu- 
Zaftari, at the request of a grandson of Amir Cüpân, 
the founder of the semi-independent dynasty of the 
Cüpânians (put to death by Aba Sa'id «انن‎ 16 
wazir Ghiyâth-aldin in Muharram,â.H.726—A.D.1327, 
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At the end he gives two kasidas, one in Arabic, the 
other in Persian, in both of which the names of all the 
khaliphs are contained. Then follows the khâtimah, 
beginning: نیا نوچ‎ YUN Goss, تاماقلا تمتاخ یف‎ 

 رلآ داتفا ریغت لوا قسن زا لاحو تقوو داتفاریرعت هماقم .

A biography of Hamid-aldin is found in the Haft- 
Iklim (see above, No. 418, Ouseley 377, fol. 2184, s.v. 

»). He was a friend of the poet Anwari and of the 

Saljak Sultân Sanjar (died A.H. 552—A.D. 1157). 
These makâmât were lithographed at Delhi and at 

Cawnpore, A. H.1268 ; another edition, Lucknow, 1879; 
see Rieu, loc. cit., and ili. p. 1093; Zenker ii. p. 50. 

This copy was made by Sayyid Lutf-allâh,and finished 
A.H, 1197, the 27th of Muharram=a. D. 17 783, the 2nd 
of January, in the twenty-fourth year of the reign of 
Shab ‘Alam. 

Colophon : تاماقمب یمسلا باتکلا هذه ری اب‎ CAN 

 ‏we نص حبس میراتلا ین سیملل موی یف یدیمح 3
ol ="روهش ‏ Siwملاع هاش سولج ۳ مس ۳1 ۱۳۹۷ ‏ 

 ‏(SU فاحل ‏eer یارقفلا م ‏mols ریقلل ریقفلا یزاغ

 ‏uss‘ هللا یفع.

Ff. 104, ll. 1 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 73 in. 
[OUSELEY 259. 

1335 
Maktübât (ya). 

Twenty-five epistles by the famous saint and founder 
of the Kâdiri order, Miran Sayyid Muhyi-aldin ‘Abd- 
alkadir alhusaini algilani, with the honorary epithet 

of Ghauth-ala'zam (who died a. H. 561 —A.D. 1166), 

 ,‎ yaklیناتر بوبع ‎ Ad A et MMi Alيس
Dated the 2nd of Muharram, A.H. 1039 —A. D. 1629, 

August 22, by Hafiz Nadir of' Balkh. 

Ff. 47-62, 11.16; Nasta'lik; 

beginning : 

size, S3 in. by 4jin. 
(Lavp 205.) 

1886 

Aksâm-albuhür Ge! .(ماسقا‎ 

A short rhymed treatis ٨ on Persian metres, by the 

famous poet Rashid-aldin Muhammad bin Muhamme ad 
Watwat (died A.H. 578—A.D. 1182, 1183; see But- 

khâna, No. 16; Khulâşat-alafkâr, No. 112; Rieu i. 

P- 553), beginning: ےلا نیللاعلا بر‎ J .دملل‎ It con- 

tains twenty-eight rubâ'is in explanation of the follow- 
ing ير‎ seven alates 

 1. ‏gele a لا
 < ‏vE Bay 7 برخالا مزهلاز د سد ل2 لا

\ ees ee ausلام شد ‏ Eeبرخالا 6. ‏ 
 ‏ie, e Ek ملاسلاز زجرلا رع: 10. نی لور

 عیرسلا ري ‏elas بیرقلا رع+ 2 9 برخال ببرق

Jen gri 16. m2 او ‏ sie‏ 

e. 21. es 22. ۳20. ‏ 
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based, is quoted on fol. 19, last line. The second kism 
begins on fol, 18۳, 1. 15. 

Ff. 1-24, 1. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 122 in. by 93 in. 
(Ousrtry App. 4.] 

1341 
 ‏Matla‘-al‘ashikin (نیقشاعلا علطم).

A collection of descriptive verses from various poets 
on all the different parts of the human figure, on flowers, 
night, candle, wine, fire, bath, moon, arrow, bow, shadow, 
mirror, ete. ete., in forty-seven chapters (the index on 
fol. 2b gives forty-nine, but the forty-ninth is without any 
heading, and the forty-eighth is quite the same as the 
first, viz. یور‎ ») beginning with a short preface in 

prose: 

2! ۳ 

The compiler is Husain alhusaini Tabsi (see fol. 1۳, 
1. 9); comp. A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 431. 

No date. 
Ff. 1-48, 2 coll., each ll. 14; Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by 4} in. 

[SALE 25. 

1342 
Mukhtasari dar ‘ilm-i-‘artid .(ضورع رد یرصتخم)‎ 

A short treatise on prosody, by Khalil ibn Ibrâhim 
alkhujand, dedicated to Amirzâda Ibrahim Sultan (see 
ff. 37°, 1. 9, and 37>, 1. 4), who is no doubt identical 
with Shâhrukh's son of the same name (born A. H. 
796=A. D. 1394, died ,هما‎ 838=A.D. 1435). Begin- 

ning : یلاللل وذ ترضح رم‎ js یب یانث‎ 5 se یب دمح‎ 

 ‎ 51 The author may perhaps be theپلا یفاوق
e : : ; 
same who wrote the arithmetical work زونکلا حاتفم‎ in 

the days of Sultân Muhammad 11 (a. H. 855-886=a.p. 

1451-1481); see Rieu ii. p. 449. This little work 
contains three faşls, and is styled in the heading simply 

 ‎ضورعلا یف هلاسر.
Copied (probably soon after its completion) A. 1 

=A.D. 1412, 1413. 
Ff. 36-51, ll.13; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated heading ; size, 

63 in. by 44 in. [Fraser 171. 
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Kitâb-i-Husn u Dil (Jo و نسح‎ OLS). 
An allegory in rhymed prose ,(عجعس)‎ by Maulana 

Yahyâ Sibak Alfattâhi Alnishâpüri, who died A.H. 852 
—A.D. 1448; see Rieu ii. p. 741; H. Khalfa iii. p. 67, 

ete. Beginning: Sig نيتح دعب اما لا نلالا شا‎ 

 ‎نانو رهش رد هک تیاور نیا عدبمو تیاکح ندا عرتخم

 ‎برغم راید مامتو وا مان لقع دوب یهاشداپ =

 ‎ pi Koi This king had a son called Dil; to himملا

he gave a town called Badan to rule in; in this town 
there was a citadel of the name Gunbad-i-dimâgh. 
People read to the prince chronicles, in them a notice 
of that fountain which contains the water of life, giving 
eternal life to those who drink it. Dil wants to go to 
this fountain, but nobody knows where it is. Finally 
he complains of his sorrows to one of his officers called 
Nazar, the police-prefect of Badan. This Nazar promises 
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Nov., Dec.), whose name is given as follows : ةلودلا رقظم‎ 

 ‎وبا یجوا رايد رادهپس نیدلا و ‎ İİنب نالسرا قلوي
Subse ریما نب كروتفلا‎ pol -ماسح دیهشلا دیعسلا‎ 

Comp. H. Khalfa vi. p. 331, No. ۰ 

The four above-mentioned kisms are found here on 

ff. 193%, 197%, 203%, and 209%. Beginning: لل د لا‎ 

İİ ماعنالا بهاومب هدابع یلع‎ çi Gul. 
— Many marginal and interlinear glosses. Copied at 

the end of Dhü-alhijjah, A. H. g99=A. D. 1591, middle 

of October, by Husain bin Makşüd. 

Ff. 191-215, ll. 16; careless Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shikasta ; 

size, 8} in. by 6 in. [Laup 50.] 
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 ‏Anis-al'âshikin (نیتشاعلا سیال
The friend of lovers, usually styled ,قاشعلا سینا‎ a 

description of all the charms of female beauty and their 

metaphors, generally used in Persian poetry, by Hasan 

bin Muhammad, entitled al-Sharaf, and known as al- 

Rami. It is dedicated to Mu'izz-aldin Abü-alfath Shaikh 

Uwais Bahâdurkhân, and contains nineteen chapters, 

which are enumerated in Flügel i. p. 414; comp. also 
Rieu ii. p. 814; H. Khalfai. p. 487; and Aumer, p. 122. 
As Shaikh Uwais, of the İlkâni dynasty, reigned ۸ ۰ 

757-776 —A.D. 1356-1375, the date of composition 
given in H. Khalfa, viz. A.H. 826—A.D. 1423, must 
needs be incorrect. This copy begins thus: تایبا نيا‎ 

di ۍسن نابز ود‎ sl .ريرحتل‎ The first bab تفص رد)‎ 

 .‎ begins on fol. 29, last lineیوم)

This treatise has been translated and annotated by 
C. Huart, Bibliotheque de Vecole des Hautes Etudes, 

fase. 25. 
No date. 

FY. 52, ll. 11; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 6} in. 
by 32in. (FRASER 54.] 

1840 

Hadâ'ik-alhakâ'ik (G3 Gils). 
A treatise on poetics and rhetoric, with poetical 

specimens, by the same Al-Sharaf bin Muhammad 
alrâmi (the name یمارلا دمعم نب فرشار‎ given to him 
on fol. ıb, Il. 1 and 7, is no doubt a mere mistake for 

 ‎ comp. Rosen, Manuscritsنب فرشلا): ?‎ dosیمارلا

Persans, p. 282, where it is more correctly styled 

 ‎ liz. This little work was compiled at theقتادلل
request of the same Shaikh Uwais bin Amir Shaikh 
Hasan Buzurg (here called سپوا هاش نسح‎ pl), and 

divided into two kisms, the first of which comprises 

Hey, babs, the second ten حالطصاب ياب)‎ e لوا‎ pa 

 ‎فرصتب باب هد یناث مس دنچ یفرصت اب قباس ناداتسا

 ‎و د عيب دمح زا دعب :‎ Beginningرخاتم نارونخسر).

sist نب فرشا ارعشلا‎ el oF نینچ‎ Jee تاولص‎ 
 ‎دیدم دم هک هبقاوع هل سا سارا ‎ Weyدیعب

 ‎یرتسک انث و یرورب‌نخس ‎ Jayرون تعفر كلف ترضح

tac. Rashid-aldin Watwât's well-knownلا یهاش ‏ 

(pls, on which this treatise isٍیسلا ‏ rhetorical work‏ 



830 

aeرس ار نایب رد هینا ‏ 

on fol. 53°.یونعم, ‏ o eaeعلا فتاطل ار ‏ 

soils,قرف و زغل و امعم تّیهام حرش رد ‏ yeناشیا ‏ 

on fol. 75.‏ 

On Jami’s well-known extract from the same work, 

entitled ,للح ةيلح‎ see above, No. 894 (32) sq. 
Copied by Muhammad alhafiz almurshidi, probably 

about A. H. 868=a.p. 1463, 1464. 

FF. 50°-799, ll. 17; Naskhi; size, 63 in. by 33 in. 
|MarsE. 683.] 

1346 

Jam'-i-Mukhtaşar رصتخم)‎ >). 

The well-known extract from Wahid Tabrizi’s treatises 

on prosody and rhyme, styled ضورع ملعرد‎ wlan, be- 

ginning : 1 یمیظعتلا بجاو سايق یب ساپس‎ 

Copied from an eastern MS., dated A.H. 869=A. ۰ 
1464, 1465. Comp. J. Aumer, p.121; Catal. des MSS. 
et Xyl., p. 436; Pertsch, p. 14; G. Fligel i p. 206; 
Rieu ii. p. 789. 

Ff. 10°44", ll. 20-21; European handwriting; size, 74 in. by 
5 in. ] 01۳10. 11.] 

1847 
Another copy of the same. 
According to the preface of this copy: هکنادب دعب‎ UI 

 ضورع ملع رد یزیربت ديحو تاشنم زا تسیرصتخم نیا

 فیلات دوخ هدازردارد یارب زا هک رعش عنانص و هیفاق و

 هیفاق و دودح و دن لخدم نازوا رد همدتم نیدب ات درك

pay a wl» دنادب رعش‎ Es, Se Buns) 

 ‎ this epitome was made by the author himselfلا داهنر
 اس

for his nephew. Beginning the same as in the pre-‏ 
ceding copy.‏ 

Copied in the beginning of the month Rabi'-alâkhar, 
A.H. 1022=A. D. 1613, May. 

FY. 94-1088, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 52 in. 
İSALE 41.) 

1348 

Manâzir-alinshâ اشنالا رظانم)‎ yi 

A work on epistolograplıy, composed by the famous 
wazir of Sultân Muhammadshâh Bahmani of the Dakhan 
(4.1.867—887), Mahmüd Gâwân bin Shaikh Muhammad 
Gilani, with the honorary title of Khwâjah-i-Jahân, who 
was beheaded A. H. 886 ,حد‎ D. 1481; comp. G. Flügel i. 
Pp. 237-240, where a full account of this work is given, 
and Rieu ii. p. 528. It is divided into a mukaddimah, 
two makâlas, and a khâtimah, for the headings and sub- 
divisions of which we refer to Fliigel. Mukaddimah 
on fol. gb, last line; first makâlah on fol. 32>; second 
makâlah on fol. 714; khatimah on fol. 93>. The author's 
name appears on fol. 2%, 1. 2; the title on fol. 4», 1 ۰ 

Beginning: .ےلا دوجولا رون طسېبب اشنالا یدبم اي‎ 

This Insha Coneludes on fol. 98>, and is dated the roth 
of Rajab, A.H.1225—A.D. 1810, August 11, by Ram 
Pir Shad, an inhabitant of Allahabad. Ff. 99 and 100 
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to get information for him; he sets out travelling in 
search of the fountain, ete. 
© It was translated into English by W. Price, Husn-oo- 
dil, a pleasing allegory, ete., London, 1828. 

This copy is dated a.u. 897—A.D. 1492, by ‘Abd- 
alrahman و‎ most beautifully written, with an illuminated 
frontispiece. On the first page is a note, according 
to which this copy was made for the Turkish Sultan 

Bayazid 11 (a. m. 886-918). It runs thus: ةنازخ مسرب‎ 

 رصنلا وبا ناطلسلا نب ناطلسلا ملعالا مظعالا ناطلسلا

This note has sufferedديزياب . ‏ YEلا ناخ ديح ند ‏ 

from rubbing.‏ 

Ff. 36, ll. 9; Nasta'lik; size, 74 in. by 43 in. 
(OvsEeLEy 91.] 

1344 
Shabistân-i-Khayâl .(لايخ ناتسبش)‎ 

The dormitory of fancy, also styled BSG ناتسبش‎ 
Pe 

tele, (see Rieu ii. p. 741), a very subtleتاغل ‏ 

treatise in prose and verse on all the objects which occur‏ 
in the inner and outer world, chiefly in the form of‏ 

puns, by the same Fattahi of Nishâpür, composed A.H.‏ 
843=A.D. 1439,1440. It is divided into eight chapters,‏ 
the contents of which are fully enumerated by Fleisher,‏ 
Catal. Lips., p. 399; comp. G. Fliigel i. p. 587. A‏ 
Turkish commentary on this little work was composed‏ 
by the famous Surüri, see ibid. p.588. The first chapter‏ 

 ‏’of the Shabistan, ‘On the faith and Islam (ناميالا 2
was edited, translated into German and ex-السالا و), ‏ 

pounded on the basis of Surüri's commentary, by H.‏ 
Ethé : “Das Sehlafgemach der Phantasie, erstes Kapitel:‏ 
Vom Glauben und Islam,’ Leipzig, 1868. Beginning:‏ 

 مل رک لامک
Chapter I on fol. 15°; IT on fol. 26>; III on fol. 

33; IV on fol. şob; V on fol. 462; VI on fol. 57>; 
VII on fol. 672; VIII on fol. 898. 

Dated the 24th of Muharram, A.H. 1077 =A. D. 1666, 
July 27. 

Ff. 97, ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; a little worm-eaten; size, 8} in. by 
4, in. [OUSELEY App. 81.] 

1345 

Muntakhab-i-Hulal-i-mutarraz زرطم لاس)‎ e) 

Extracts from Maulana Sharaf-aldin alyazdi’s work 
on riddles and enigmas, styled geli He; comp. H. 

Khalfa ili. p- 108, No. 4614. The author, best known 

by his Zafarnâma (see above, Nos. 153-158), died A.H. 
858 —A.D. 1454. He made himself an extract from his 
work, but the beginning of that extract, as quoted by 
H. Khalfa, does not agree with our copy, which opens 

thus: نیا هکنادب‎ fen انا‎ shane نیلاعلا بر لا ولا‎ 

 ‎تاتهم زا تسا دعاوق یمعب ‎ eللح باتک زا
Tr) LE ri سه‎ لا‎ Gi .انالومزرطم‎ ۰ 

It is divided into two هلح‎ anda sb: 

2 cs on fol. 50>, 
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 وا ضورع نف وب لغلوا هاکآو لکلب ؛بدالا و ملعلا قیرط
 2 اکمتیا رعش رد افرش ‏Ghar و افرظ ‏Eb نازیم ملع.

All the examples are taken from Persian poets.‏ 

Ff. 11oP-120, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 52 in. 
(Sare 41. 

1353 

Risâlah fi-almu‘amma (all یف کلاس‎ 
The famous treatise on ridales ۳ logogriphs, by 

Husain bin Muhammad alhusaini alshirâzi alnishâpüri, 
or as his pupil and commentator, Sadik Rukni (see 
below, No. 1356), calls him, Amir Kamal-aldin Muham- 
mad Husain of Nishâpür, who lived at the court of 

| Sultân Husain Mirza, and died A.H. goş—A.D. 1408, 
1499; comp. Rieu ii, p. 650; H. Khalfa v. p. 638; Catal. 
Codd. Orient. Lugd. Bat. i. p. 360; W. Pertsch, p. 117; 
J. Aumer, p. 43, ete. It was composed at the request 
of Mir ‘Alishir; see Garcin de Tassy, Journal Asiatique, 
1847, vol. x. p. 357. Beginning: 

 دوب یلوا قح اکانت و ‏ake - sys ناز رب نآ هک یفرحز

al Sp ia ee \, ۳ These irin <0‏ 

verses are different from those quoted in H. Khalfa,‏ 
Rieu, ete.; but a comparison with the two following‏ 
copies proves that both works are in every other respect‏ 
identical.‏ 

Dated by Yusuf bin Muhammad of Marw A.H. وده‎ 
A.D. 1514. The copy is very carefully made, with orna- 
ments both at the beginning and end. 

Ff. 51, 1: 11: small Nasta'lik; size, 6۶ in. by 32 in. 
(OUSELEY 143.] 

1354 

Another copy of the same. 
Another, somewhat larger copy of the same work, 

copied A.H. 1097=A.D. 1686. The beginning is here 
identical with that in H. Khalfa, Rieu, ete. : 

2 ۳4 

 ‎مانب ‎ SCTبیترت داد ارناهج یاّمعم - بیکرت و فیلأت زا
Ff. 76P-134P, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; no ornaments; size, 9 in. by 

45 in. (ELLror 258. 

1355 
The same. 
The same work, not dated. Beginning the same as 

in the preceding copy. 

Ff. 1-47, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5} in. 
| SELD. SUP. 32.] 

1356 

Sharh-i- Rukni (es >) 

A commentary on the preceding work, by Sadik 
Rukni, a pupil of Husain bin Muhammad. He added 
a commentary on his master’s riddles on the ninety- 
nine names of God, مان هنو دون‎ (see Aumer, p. 37, No. 

115), on ff. 2>—184, and at the end a notice on the logo- 

griph GJ), and the chronostichon ( 29) As the 

chronostichon of his own work he gives wv حرش‎ 

vw, Le. A.H. 6و‎ - 2.1510, 1511, not more than 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN 831 

are left blank, and on ff. rorb—103* there is added in 
the same handwriting a letter, addressed by Prince Abü- 

alfath Muhammad Şafawi to the emperor Akbar 11 of 

Dihli (a. H. 1221-1253): اراد ناقاخ‎ ae 
 ‎وبا ناب ‎ ak ee co ۱نان رود ۱۳

 ‎ e oieنیعم ها لظ یماشتماشب کز
 ‎ SR؛تسا هتشون یناگروگی زاغ اغ هاشداپ یناث ات کا

Ff. 1-103. İl. 15: Nasta'lik; some pages injured by worms; 
size, 133 in. by 8} in. (OuseLEy App. 41.] 

1349 

Riyad-alinsha (اشنالا ضایر)‎ 
Another compilation by the same Mahmüd bin Mu- 

hammad Gilani, entitled ‘the gardens of letter-writing,’ 
and containing a collection of eminent and exemplary 
letters, mostly addressed to very distinguished persons, 

beginning : درفت واشنالاو عادبالا عئادبب دخوت نم ای‎ 

gl ملق‎ “iel; see title and authors name on fol. 110 

Vs, and fol. ۲۲25 1.7. For details we refer to G. Flügel 

i. pp. 261 and 262; Rieu ii. p. 983; Krafft, p. 26; 
Catal. des MSS. et Xyl., p. 416. Numerous valuable 
glosses and paraphrases on the margin of the first forty- 
two leaves. 

Ff. 105-304, İl. 15-17; Nasta'lik, written by three different 
hands, the last of which seems to be the same as in the preceding 
work; size, 10 in. by 8} in. {OuUSELEY App. 41.[ 

1350 

Risâlah fi-alarüd ضورعلا یف 5 هلاس)‎ ») 

Jami’s treatise on و‎ 72 ee above, No. 4 

(33) 5 sg. Beginning: تکرح هک ار یرداق رفاو ساپس ورکش‎ 

a ببس ار تالفا رثاود‎ er: 

~ Copied by ‘Abd-alwahid Rânküi ,(یوکنار)‎ A. 1۲, 11 
—A.D. 1602, 1603. 

size, 6zin. by 3% in. Ff. 129>-153, ll. 11-14; Nasta'lik; 
(FRASER 168.] 

1351 

Risâlah dar tahkik-i-hakikat u majâz (Gis رد هلاسر‎ 
 ‎زاجم و تقیقح)

A rhetorical tract on the use of tropes and tropical 
figures, with its full title: زاج و تقيقح‎ Gis, د هلاسر‎ 

 ‎لالخا و بانطا لالمآ ز زا یرب ‎ alةراعتسا ماسقا لیصفتب ز
 ‎ Theیفاک هبوجا عارتخا و 17 ادیا لیمکت رد یقاو.

explanation of the هراعتسا‎ or ee is the chief pur- 
pose of the treatise. As author appears on the fly-leaf, 
Maulana ‘Isam-aldin. 

No date. 

Ff. 19, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik; size, 82 in. by 53 in. 
|FBASER 257 bis.] 

1352 

A Turkish tract on Persian prosody and metrical art, 

by'Ali bin Husain alamâsi, beginning: Ul... 1ول‎ 

ENE دلا رب‎ e لا | میلس ایا دعب‎ 
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copies. It is very likely that the author himself did 
not complete his task, as he finished his previous work, 

the Las i ujz=*, only three years before his death, in 
A.H. 907, aud this copy appears to be the first rough 
sketch only of the intended compendium. 

Beginning : 

 ‎تمانب یا ?‎ tesیهام ات هام روهشم هدش - یهاش

 ‎نم همان تشگوت زا رومان - نم ۀماخ بیز وت مان شقن
No date. 

Ff. 122; chiefly consisting of tables, intermixed here and there 
with short explanatory and introductory remarks, and extremely 
varying in the number ofj lines as well as of columns; irregular 
Nasta'lik ; size, 102 in. by 6} in. (FRASER 50.] 

1358 

Another copy of the same. 
Another quite modern copy of the same work, finished 

A.H. 1225=A.D. 1810, by Ram Partab of Allahabad. 
“Unwân on fol. 2b, Sahifah I on fol. 2b, 11 on fol. 884, 

111 on fol. 104%. The last five رطس‎ missing, as in the 
preceding copy. 

Ff, 1-116, ll. 21-23; Nastalik; ff. 74 and 87> left blank; 
size, 13} in. by 8} in. [Etxior 166.] 

1359 

A risâlah in the form of a mathnawi on the art of 

writing (os ,بادآ حرش‎ on fol. 189, 1. 5), by an anony- 

mous author ; it was finished at the beginning of A.H. 920 
(fol. 184, 1. 3)=A.D.1514, February. Beginning: 

The author, who apparently was a Shi'ite, then proceeds 
to explain the art of writing, the qualities of ink, paper, 
the sealing, the cutting of the kalam, ete. 

Copied by Mahmüd bin Shaikh ‘Umar ep On 

the last page a kit'ah by Shaikh Aba Sa'id bin Abü- 
alkhair, beginning : 

pu مور بناج* یبلط‎ Lis 
Sir W. Ouseley says that this MS. belonged to 7 
Shâh, and that his name is written in the illumination 
of the first page; but we must add, that the hand 
which wrote this name is later than that which wrote 
the whole. 

Ff. 1-18, ll. وز‎ small Nasta'lik ; richly ornamented ; size, 61 in. 
by 32 in. [OUSELEY 139.) 

1360 

Sharafnâma (همانفرش)‎ 

Specimens of letters, illustrating the science of Inshâ 
or epistolography, compiled by Shihâb-aldin “Abdallah 
ibn Muhammad almarwarid of Kirman, with the takh- 
alluş Bayâni, who was one of Sultan Husain Mirzâ's 
Amirs, and died A.H. 922=A.D. 1516; see Rieu iii. 
p.1094; Khulâşat-alafkâr, No. 51; Makhzan-algharâ'ib, 
No. 303, etc. It begins: 

 رشب بیکرت عنص هالکب هدرک یا"

3 
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 ‏:twelve years after Husain’s death. Beginning مانب

 ‏gl بمترت داد ۳ ناهج ‏Güze e ye uid زا دنن

liیتاگدنز مایا رد ینکر یداض ریقخ کلا شرم ‏ 

 تمزالم رد نازا متشاد مامت یلیم ‏Lae هب یناوج نامزو
 نیدلا لامکر یما یماکتسد تلیضف ‏cals تدایس بانج

 2 مدینشیم ‏yel ul لح حرش متفای یمن دوخ.

A Turkish commentary on the same treatise of 
Husain, by Surüri, made A.H. 965=A.D. 1557, 1558, 
is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 650. 

Not dated, but this copy cannot have been made 
long after the composition of the work. 

Ff. 160, 11. 13; Nastalik; size, 7} in. by 42 in. 
(OUSELEY 8.] 

1357 

Sahifa-i-Shahi ) a 14.9). 
The royal book, a compendium of epistolography, or 

large collection of formulas and specimens for all emer- 
gencies in letter-writing and all the different branches 
of this subtle art, composed by the well-known Husain 
bin “Ali alwâ'iZ alkâshifi, the author of the Raudat- 
alshuhadâ, the Anwâr-i-Suhaili, the Lubb-alulbâb (see 
above, Nos. 134, 431sq., and 661), etc. (died A. H. gıo— 
A. .ظ‎ 1504), on the basis of his own celebrated work, the 

 ‎تارواعم مقر» ‎ (see Rieu ii. p. 528) and of theاشنالا نزغم

and dedicated to Sultân Husain Mirzâ; comp. fol. 28, 
Il. 2, 4, and last. It is divided into an ‘Unwan (ناونع)‎ 

and three Sahifas, with many subdivisions, ۵8 رطس‎ 

 .‎ ete. eteفرح, 2 عون» ,‎ sibمسقر

fol. ۰,تسترورض ار بتاک هچنآ نایب <<( هد ‏) “Unwân‏ 

on fol. 3%, in 6(تایباطخ رد), ‏ First Sahifah‏ 

 رطس ‏.viz 1. حاتتفا رد ز 2. ةروشنم تافص نایب رد

Diةموظنمز 3. باقلا رد : 4. هیعدا نایب رد ز ‏ 

 تاک: 6. تایعت یادا رد : 7. صالخا ضرع نایب رد:
without headings, some pages8. تایقوش ردز 9-11 ‏ 

 ‏;being left blank 12. تبتاکم ناونع رد.

Second Sahifah ,تایباوج رد)‎ according to the next 

copy), on fol. 86۳, in seven رطس‎ or نګ‎ viz. 1. حاتتفا رد‎ : 

 << < ‎همدقم رد ز 3. افصو رد ز 4 همتت رد ز .2

 ‎رد, ?‎ taeهلباقم ‎ 7. Xeميظعتردز ‎ 6. ulبوتکمژ

Third Sahifah | ,اوج اي ۍباطخ تامذدقم رد‎ accord- 

ing to the following copy), on fol. 1018, in eight ,رطس‎ 

But of the eight رطس‎ of this Sahifah there are found in 

this copy, as well as in the following one, only three, viz. 

1S تاسمتلم رد ز 2. نآ ماسقاو تاراذتعا ردز 8. رد‎ 
cols, فانصا رب راک کشد‎ 4-8, which ought to 

contain, according to the preface of the third Şahifah, 

the following matters: 4. قاتشمو‎ all, هراکم تیاکش‎ 

 ;‎ Ul Leار 5. 9:6 اب رضح و رفس لها زا

e. ,كا بعشو یزاعت‎ ٥٥ entirely missing in both 
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A. H.1003, on the 23rd of Dhi-alhijjah=a. D. 1595, the 

29th of August: هللا نوعب باطتسلا باتکلا اذه مت‎ 

 ‎دبع ند دّمعم الا داع فس دم نع باقولا كللا

 ‎نت ناطلس رورس یارس ین ةينطنطسق ةدلب یف هللا

wal ناسحالاو لدعلاب هتنطلسو هرمع یلاعت هللا مادا ناخ‎ 

apy! © یف ةرومعلا‎ iyi vE us? نارودلا رن‎ = 

 ‎ gi 0۹نم ‎ Connieةنس ید

Ff. 193, ll. 21; neat and clear Naskhi ز‎ size, 77 in. by gin. 
[OusELEY 108. | 

1363 
Another copy of the same work. 
Introduction on fol. 2b. First book on fol. 120, 

second book on fol. 81°, third book on fol. 1o4b, fourth 
book on fol. 137°, fifth book on fol. 153, sixth book on 
fol. 172», seventh book on fol. 179), eighth book on fol. 
18gb. Beginning of the introduction the same as in 
the preceding copy. On ff. 1 and 29 there is added a 
part of another introduction to the Nigaristan, of mixed 
poetry and prose like the work itself, beginning: ساپس‎ 

İİ ارناماشداپ هک یماشداپ‎ debs ساسا‎ wis, At 
the end, on fol. 1979, there are also some baits added. 

No date, but the copy is very fair, and at least as 
old as the preceding one. 

Ff. 197, ll. 21; illuminated frontispiece on fol. 2%; Nastalik ; 
a vignette and some seals on fol. 2"; size, 6g in. by 4 in. 

(ErLror 278.) 

1364 

Badâ'i-alinshâ اشنالا)‎ 23105). 

A work on the art of letter-writing, with forms of 
letters of every deseription and other specimens of a 
high rhetorical prose-style, compiled for the benefit of 
his son Rafi‘-aldin Husain and other scholars of this 
branch of science, by Maulânâ Yüsufi, a munshi of 
Humâyün, who is probably identical with the physician 
Yüsuf bin Muhammad of Harât, the author of many 
medical works (see Rieu ii. pp. 475 and 529, iii. p. 
1089"), A.H. 940=A. D. 1533, 1534- The value of the 
letters in the title doubled gives the date of the compo- 

 ‏sition : Ke UG روا م او

Caryٍمامتا لاسب یربهر. و ناونع ‏ 

 2 یمارک ‏?Bas ره ‏işler رويزو یمان.
The author divides the Inshâ into two parts, تاعیقوت‎ 

and تار‎ si=*; the latter are subdivided into تاعفا‎ 

when the person addressed is of higher rank than the 

writer, عار‎ when he is of lower rank, and تالسارم‎ when 

he is of the same rank as the writer. Then follow 
patterns of letters and replies, arranged according to 
the rank of the persons to whom they are directed ; at 
the end, an account of the different titles. Many inter- 
linear Persian paraphrases of Arabic words occur in the 
text, also some marginal glosses. 

Dated the zoth of Muharram, A. H.1007=A. D. 1598, 

August 23. 
Ff. 150, ll. 15; careless and inelegant Nasta'lik; size, 72 

by 5 in. مس‎ 118.) 

Beginning: 

835 CATALOGUE OF 

This work is probably identical with the Tarassul or 
epistolary mentioned among the author’s compositions 
in Rieu, loc. cit. The first letter is by Amir Kasim 
Haidar. No date of composition appears. A few 
rubâ'is by the same ‘Abdallah Marwarid are mentioned 
in G. Flügel iii. p. 454, 1. 30. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 216, ll. 15; large Nasta‘lik ; size, 83 in. by 5 in. 
[Hype 26.] 

1361 
Sharafnâma .(مانفرش)‎ 
A treatise on epistolography, with the same title as 

the preceding work, by ‘Ali Sharaf, containing speci- 
mens of letters, issues, as: ete. Beginning : یدمح‎ 

ue لوصو ببس و ناور‎ cy cy بجوم نآ حوتف هک‎ 
I ناچ و‎ Ju. 

Dated by Mustafa alhusaini the 22nd of Dhi-alhijiah, 
A. H. 1124=A.D. 1713, 20th of January, at Gujarat. 

Ff. 103, ll. 7; Shikasta ; size, 9} in. by 5jin. [FRASER 53.] 

1362 

Nigâristân (ناتسراکن)‎ 
An imitation of the Gulistân and Bahâristân, com- 

posed by Ahmad bin Sulaiman ibn Kamalpasha, A. ۰ 
939=A. D. 1532, 1533, one year before his death. The 

chronogram of the year of the composition is ناتسر‎ WG 

 ‎ (see fol. 121 1.8). It is dedicated to Ibrahimدننام یب
Pasha, Gis wazir of Sultân Sulaiman (see fol. 1 1۳و 1م‎ 11). 

Beginning : لجو‎ ie اتمه یب یادخ اهتنم یب یاهتثم‎ 

 ‎زم ‎ eلا تسا لجک
— Contents : 

Introduction, on fol. 1. 

First book (Ob), ,ناماشدای تریس رد‎ ON fol. 12>. 

Second book, ,ناشیورد قز رد‎ on fol. 78°. 

Third book, ,تعانق ةليضف رد‎ on fol. 102%. 
Fourth book, ,یشوماخ لئاضف رد‎ on fol. 134%. 

Fifth book, ,یناوج قشع رد‎ on fol. ۰ 
Sixth book, ,یریپ فعض رد‎ on fol. 167. 

Seventh book, ei 2 on fol. 175%. 

Eighth book, cus? ,باعصا بادآ رد‎ on fol. 1814. 

See H. Khalfa vi. p. 382; G. Flügel iii. p. 285 
Fleischer, Catalogus Dresd., p. 8, No. 58; beke 
Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. i. p. 358. It is not to be 
confounded with a similar work of the same title, by 
Mu‘ini al-Juwaini, composed A. H. 735 (see Rieu il. 
۰ 754), nor with Ahmad al-Ghaffâri's Nigâristân (see 
above, Nos. 337-340). 

This copy is interlined with gold, and has a gold 
vignette on the first page with the following title : 

CLSفیلأت ناتسراگن ‏ Eeرهد ‏ Elli,ماما رصع ‏ 
yakانالوم نیتقدلا ماممو ‏ eelsدمحا نیدلاو 111 ‏ 
 هللا محر مالساا هلامم یتفم یمورلا اس

ls.ند ‏ Leninناتسلگو ن ‏ 
Me to the colophon on fol. 193% the copy was 

finished by Muhammad bin ‘Abdallah in Constantinople, 
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which must have been written before the داوس و‎ Vee 

as it is alluded to in the preface of the latter. The 
title isa chronogram, and gives, in our opinion, the date 
A.H. 940=A. D. 1533, 1534; Rieu, loc. cit., however, 

takes the numerical value of طخ مسر‎ only (without the 

article, as it is written in the first hemistich of the 

chronostichon), and consequently arrives at the date 
A.H. 909 = A. D. 1503, 1504. It begins, on fol. 149, 
with a l= قح شياتسر‎ 1: 

leنک ملقو حول بتاک مانب - نک مقر یاشنا هماخ یا ‏ 
This part is dated the 15th of Rajab, A. H. 1093=A. ۰ 
1682, July 20. 

Ff, 1-32, ll. 14; Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by 6 in. 
(FRASER 48.] 

1370 
A third treatise on the same subject, by the same 

Majnün bin Muhammad Rafiki, in mathnawi baits, 
beginning with the فلا فرحر‎ 1: 

 قیقعت یورز ینخس ونشب - قیلعت و خسن طخ عضاو زا
see Rieu ii. p. 532, where the title is given as: JL.)‏ 

m ee: 
No date. 

Ff. 8, ll. ıı; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece; size, 4% in. 
by 22 in. (FRASER 59.] 

1371 

Şanâ'i-alhusn نسلل)‎ Şise). 
A treatise on the var is embellishments of poetical 

composition, figures, tropes, etc., illustrated by quota- 
tions from the most famous and ancient Persian poets, 
by Maulana Fakhri ibn jiubammad Amiri of Harat, 

the author of the بت ۳ اوج‎ (composed before A. ۰ 
974); see above, No. 362, and A. Sprenger, Catal., 
p. و‎ sg. This treatise is dedicated to Shah Hasan, that 
is, Mirza Shah Hasan Arghün bin Shâhbeg, who ruled 
over Sind A. H. 928-962=A.D. 1522-1555. Fakhri 
probably spent some time at the court of that liberal 
prince, just as his contemporary Hâshimi, the author of 

vi را‎ ee Gi see Rieu ii. p. 802». 

A 1١ 7 ٢ 
the following authorities: Khwâjah Nasir of Tis (died 
A.H. 672); Rashid Watwat (see above, No.1336); Wahid 
Tabrizi (see above, Nos. 1346 and 1347); Sharaf bin 
Muhammad alrami (see above, Nos. 1339 and 1340); 
Maulana Kutb-aldin ‘allamah ; Shams-i-Kais, the author 
of the ein üni the یوع شفخا‎ (a third work by ite 

same, ee قتادحم‎ is mentioned, Rieu ii. p. 814) ; Mir 

“Atâ-allâh of Mashhad, who composed a عئادب‎ vu, 

 ٧۷۵۱۶ Kâshifi ‎ for Mir ‘Alishir; and Husainعئانملا

(see above, Nos. 1357 and 1358). 

Copied A.H. 981=A. D. 1573, 1574. 

Margin-column, ff. ,6و‎ ll. 36-48; Nasta'lik. 
[ELLIoT 388. | 

aj del 2 

Beginning :‏ 

 دادب و ‏wolé یب ءانژ عئانص

1۳ the preface the author enumerates 

RHYMED PROSE, ETC. 837 

1365 
The same. 
Another copy of the same work, beginning like Bodl. 

118. Many interlinear glosses and explanations. This 
copy was finished by Mahmüd the 14th of Rajab, A.H. 
II20—A.D. 1708, September 29. 

Ff. 120, Il. 15; very careless Nasta‘lik; size, gin. by 4? in. 
(WALKER 61. 

1366 
The same. 
A third copy of the same, not dated. Many explana- 

tions of Arabic terms are interspersed between the lines 
on ff. 1—48. 

Ff. 133, ll. 13; Nastalik; size, gin. by5 in. (OusELEy 68.] 

1367 

A fragment of the same. 
A short fragment of the same Insha, only comprising 

ten leaves, beginning like the preceding copies. 

Ff. 32-41, ll. 19; small, but very clear Nasta'lik ; size, 83 in. 
by 5 in. [FRASER 56.( 

1368 

Fragment of another Insha-book. 
A large fragment of another detailed work on letter- 

writing, defective at the beginning, without any title 
or author's name. It consists, like the Las) ,عتادب‎ of 

all kinds of letters, arranged according to the different 
 ‎ that is, positions, classes,and ranks of the writersتاقبطر

and those to whom they write. Many interlinear and 
also short marginal paraphrases of single words in Eng- 
lish by a European hand (perhaps Mr. Fraser) ; a few 
Persian paraphrases also on the margin. 

Ff. 42-191, ll. 15-16; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 5 in. 
(FRASER 56.] 

1369 

Dar ilm-i-khatt (o> (ملع رد‎ 

Two treatises on the art of writing Persian characters, 
one in prose and the other in mathnawi baits, by Maulana 
Majnün bin Muhammad Rafiki (see fol. 1», 11, 1, 2; fol. 
3b, 1. 8; and fol. 16, 1. 5), better known as Mir ‘Ali 
alkhatib, the accomplished Nasta‘lik writer, who died 
shortly after A.H. 950=A.D. 1543, 1544; see Rieu ii. 
Pino ٩ 
_ The first or prose treatise is styled داوس و‎ b> (not 

by هر‎ 8 is stated on the top of fol. 19, since that 

title belongs to the second treatise), see fol. 49, 1. 11و‎ 

and begins on fol. 1b: Sls هک اریداتسا ساپس و دمح‎ 

It is divided into theملقو حو. ‏ yyاح و ‏ 

 ‏:following six short babs 1. ےطسو طوطخ نایب رد :

wayاودا ‏ eو ناداتسا رکذ رش 3. ‏ ys2 ‏ 

 4 ‏be دعاوق نایب 2 << © فورح زا ‏ae رد ۳

This part is dated the 29th of Jumada-نسح رد. ‏ EE0 ‏ 
alawwal, A. H. 1089—A.D. 1678, July 19.‏ 

The second or poetical treatise is styled bi oy?‏ 
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slo و هطقن‎ Gab رب‎ bs دعا‎ By by تابکرم رد ز‎ and 

a khâtimah. This khâtimah, on ff. 2 3پر‎ 6, forms the 

largest and most interesting part of the whole copy, 
viz. a short historical account of the most famous Persian 

calligraphers (طوطخ ناداتسوارگذ رد)ر‎ beginning with Abi 

‘Ali Muhammad bin ‘Ali ibn Maklah, who twice became 

wazir of the ‘Abbaside Khalif Muktadir, A.H. 324 and 
326. The last name, which is marked here on fol. 44», 
is Maulana Sultân “Ali, i.e. Ali of Mashhad, who died 
A. H. QIQ=A. D. 1513, 15143; see Rieu ii. 0۰ 573. The 
names of the following ones on ff. 45 and 46 are left 
blank. 

This treatise is followed, on ff. 472-56, by another 
one in mathnawi baits on the same subject, with a 
prose preface, but anonymous and incomplete at the 

 ‏end. It begins: a ملقلاو جول قلاخ دمح یادا زا دعب,

 ‏:and contains the following chapter-headings نایب رد

 نایبرد - نادرم یاهحول ‏va نایب رد - قیلعتسن

 رد - تادرفم نایب رد = دعاوق نتسنادو طخ هظحالم

 نایبرد - شارتملق نايبرد - فورح دعاوق نايب

 نایب رد = یلع یضترم تبقنم نايبرد - یسیونشوخ
In this last chapter the copy breaks؛قیلعتسن دعاوق . ‏ 

off with the third bait. 

Ff. 56, 11.8; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 5Sin. by 43 in. 
[WALKER 28.] 

1377 
Latâ'if-alinshâ (Las) .(فتاطل‎ 
A compendium of epistolography, dealing with all 

the branches of Insha or the art of letter-writing as 
practised by the three principal Muhammadan nations, 
the Persian, Turkish, and Arabic. It was compiled by 
an anonymous author, and dedicated to the ‘Turkish 
Sultân Sulaimânshâh bin Sultân Salimkhan bin Sultan 
Bâyazidkhân, who reigned A.H. 926-974=A. D, 1520— 
1567; see fol. 7b, ll. 3 and 4. The introduction, all the 
headings, and the majority of specimens are in Arabic ; 
the explanatory text is mostly in Persian, in the second 
matlab, however, in Turkish. The work is divided into 
a mukaddimah and three matlabs (see the index on 
ff. 48 and 4», and the title on fol. 8», 1. 3), and begins 

thus: یذلا ناّیدلا و نمیهلا و ناتلا كللا 1 دملل‎ 
JI yas Gl. 

Contents : 
Mukaddimah, on fol. 8b: Exposition of the meaning, 

practice, and regulations of the art of Insha ےضوت یف)‎ 

 ‎طفاور ةفرعم و اراعشا هطباوض و هئادا و نفلا اده لاوحا

GUSTY Glee! «(ةعانصلا اذم دعاوق‎ 
First matlab, on fol. 179: Persian epistolography یف)‎ 

 ‎ subdivided like the other two matlabsةيسرفلا لئاسرزر

into two parts, oficial writings (تایناطلس یف)‎ and 
friendly or familiar writings (wilh! (یف‎ The 
former contains nine fasls, viz. 1. تایعیبرلا‎ (3, spring 

poems, combined with a eulogium of the Sultan; 2. یئ‎ 

 -‎ winter songs, likewise ending in a paneتایناتشلار

gyric of the monarch; 3. تابطاخما یفد‎ addresses ; 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 839 

1372 

Another copy of the same treatise. 
Beginning as in the preceding copy. Dated a. H.1169 

—A.D. 1755, 1756, at Dihli. 

Ff. 182-245, ll.13-14; Nasta'lik ; size, 8} in. by 53 in. 
(OusELEY App. 74.] 

1373 

Mu'ammayât-i-Maulânâ Ghiyath Fikri انالرم تایمعم)‎ 

GS (ثایغ‎ 
A collection of riddles and chronograms by Maulana 

Ghiyâth Fikri, beginning with a riddle on the name 

of Je: - ار هامنآ دوش لزنم ات تسین ممشچ‎ de 

 ‎ار هامنآ دوش لد نورد لزنم دوب شوخ.

This little work was compiled A.H. 964—A.D. 1556, 

1557; see fol. 22>, ll. 6 and 7: هک تسا لاح لاس خیرات‎ 

 .(‎ dogدا راهچ و تصش و

Ff. 36, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; one half of the last leaf torn away; 
size, 53 in. by 33 in. (FRASER 95.( 

1374 

Another collection of short riddles, composed by 
“Abbâs Kulikhân Shâmlü, the governor of Khurâsân 
and son of Hasanbeg or Hasan Kulikhân, who was his 
predecessor in the same office and a well-known poet. 
Hasan died A. H. 1050=A. .ظ‎ 1640, 1641; his son 
“Abbâs, the author of this little work, about A. H. 1090 
=A.D.1679; see Rieu ii. pp. 6824 and 817 iii. p.1091, 

It opens with three riddles هللا مساپر دم ش مساپر مساب)‎ 

 -‎ which are followed by a preface in prose, beginیىلع)

ning: یراب دیحوت ءامسالا عمجم‎ Uline ls 
zl .یلاعت‎ The collection itself begins, on fol. 3b, with 

two riddles on God, one on Muhammad, one on ‘Ali, 
and one on Husain. 

No date. Modern copy. 

Ff. 34, ll.g; Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by in. (ELLlor 245. 

1375 
A third, very short collection of riddles, beginning : 

 ‎ ulنامه شورس دوب دحل تفا - نامز نآ دقورس

Copied A.H. 1097=A. D. 1686. 

Ff. 135*-139°, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; size, gin. by 4% in. 
(ELLror 258. 

1376 
 ‏Kawanin-i-Khutit (طوطخ نیناوق)

 ‏<A treatise on penmanship (b نفرد ‏OF تعنصرد

by Mahmüd bin Muhammad, compiled afterتباتک), ‏ 
A.H. 969 ZA.D.1561, 1562, the last date mentioned‏ 

 ‏here on fol. 44, and beginning : یعناصرم ساپس و رکاش

 یلزا ملقلا و نون ‏,Le ةتسدلگک هب ار نآرق نمچ هک ار
and divided into five makâlas, viz.2 دینادرل نیزمر ‏ 

 1. ملق نتخانش رد ز 2. نآ تافالتخا و ملق ندیشارت ردز
 3. تشکنا ‏AY و ندنار و ملق نر 4. رد
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and 124, ete. The Inshâ-i-Abü-alfadl has been printed 
at Calcutta, 1810; Lucknow, A.H. 1262 and 1280. 

This copy is dated the 21st of Muharram, A. . 1 163 
(second year of Ahmadshah’s reign)=a.p. 1749, Decem- 
ber 31, by Shaikh Hifz-allah Narnaul. 

Ff. 186, ll. 15; careless Nasta‘ lik, often resembling Shikasta ; 
collated throughout with marginal corrections; size, 83 in. by 
6 in. (Bont. 777.1 

1379 
The same. 

Beginning: دوجو هکدزس ) یرواد رم شيابن سا‎ 

Jİ. The subdivision into three daftars is not marked 

here. Nodate. Twelfth century of the Hijrah. Bought 
with the Schlagintweit Tibetan collection in March, 
1885. 

Ff. 250, ll. 13; very large Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece, 
every page surrounded by variegated stripes; size, 11} in. by 
63 in, (MS. Pers. D. 4.] 

1380 
The same. 
Beginning as in the preceding copy. No subdivision. 

No date. Occasionally various readings and notes on 
the margin. Large waterspots. 

Ff. 271, ll. 15-18; Nasta'lik, written by different hands ; size, 
82in. by 6 in. (FRASER 117.] 

1381 
The same. 
As title appears here, on fol. 18: .لضفلا وبا ءاشنا‎ 

Beginning as usual. No date, 

Ff. 514, ll. 11; very large and distinct Nasta'lik, written by 
two hands (the first on ff. 1-354 and 427-514, the second on 
ff. 355-426); size, gin. by 6 in. (OuseLEy App. 120.] 

1382 

An incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy breaks off with the words یدنچ فیلکتب‎ 

 -‎ corresponding to fol. 327%, 1. 8, in the preدنزاس رب ار,
ceding copy (Ouseley Add. 120). 

Ff. 164, İl. 15; large Nasta'lik ; the last pages injured ; size, 
93 in. by 6} in. (OusELEY App, 152.] 

1383 
A fragment of the same. 
This fragment contains about a third of the whole, 

and has neither beginning nor end. It opens abruptly 
>, > sa = 

thus: İl yyl هرهزرخ‎ JS Lua ab. corre- 

sponding to MS. Pers. D. 4, fol. 2b, lin. penult. It 
breaks off in one of the letters addressed to the Khan- 
khânân. 

Ff. 75, ll. 15; the main portion, ff. 8-75, is written in a mixture 
of careless Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; ff. 1-7 are by another hand, 
in good, clear Nasta'lik; worm-eaten ; size, gin. by 54 in. 

LMS. Pers. D. 9.] 

1384 

Inshâ-i-Harkarn نرکره)‎ - 
Forms of letters, by Harkarn, the son of Mathurâdâs 

Kanbüh (or Kanbü, as it is usually spelt) of Multan, 

RHYMED PROSE, ۰ 841 

 ‎ Teplies (these two faşls are notتابواچما یفر .4

marked in the text); 5. یناهتلا‎ Lİ congratulations ; 

 ; ‎ ca» requestsز 7. سامتلالا ‎ Condolencesیزاعتلا یفر .6

 ‎ (<3, petitions to theضرع ‎ Juٍةّيِلعلا ةبتع یلا .8

Sublime Porte; 9. نایعتفلا یفر‎ Teports of victories. 

The latter part (beginning on fol. 69%) contains five 

faşls, viz. 1. تابطاخما‎ (2s) BE تابواچما‎ iz 3. یف‎ 

 ‎ (the last three are notیناهتلاز 4. تاسامتلالا یف
marked in the text); 5. .تایعیبرلا یف‎ 

Second matlab, on fol. 87>: Turkish epistolography 

 -‎ 12) CSG i). The oficial part con(تّیمورلا
tains four fasls, viz. 1. eens uss 2. تابواچما‎ ac 

 ‎یزاعتلا یف. .‎ ii 4یناهتلا .‎ ists 3قایتشالا ضرع

The non-official part (beginning on fol. 108b) contains 
the same four fasls. 

Third matlab, on fol. 126b: Arabic epistolography 
 .‎ The official part in three fasls, viz(ةٌّيِدرعلا ريماوط ىف).

 ‎ Theهمتا یف. .‎ ws 3باولل ‎ ai 2۰تابطاخم .1

non-official likewise in three faşls, viz. 1, wUolbd as 

2. ltt یفز 3. روضلل سامتلا‎ Ga 

Copied A.H. 1062 < ۵, D. 1652. 

Ff. 144, ll.15; Naskhi; size, 8} in. by 5? in. (Sare 1.] 

1378 

Mukâtabât-i-allâmi (Sle (تابتاکم‎ 
The letters of Akbar's prime-minister, Abü-alfadI, 

who was assassinated A, H. 1011 ۸۵, D. 1602, see above, 

Nos. 200-216 (Akbarnâma), and Nos. 438-440 (‘Iyar- 
i-danish) ; collected by “Abd-alşamad bin Afdal Muham- 
mad, A.H.1015 (the title as given above is a chronogram) 
=A.D.1606, 1607. This collection is sometimes styled 
Mukâtabât-i-Abü-alfadl or Insha-i-Abi-alfadl, and con- 
tains three babs, kisms, or daftars, viz. : 

 1. ‏Letters, written in Akbar’s name (نیمارف و تابتاکم

 و ناروت و ناریا كولمب یماصتماش ترضح ‏;yb زا

siya),ینعم كلک هدز مقر ناشیلاع ‏ oeدنا :دیناد ‏ 

 نوک انو

yelدوجو هک اردرواد رم ‏ 

beginning, on fol. ıb, with the usual preface : 

 ‎رشب ‎ BEYتوسک تیانع
 .‎ wheخلا هدیناشوپ

2. Letters written by Abü-alfadl himself to Akbar 
and to Amirs ناقاخ ترضع+ دوخ هکاطوطخ و)‎ Valls 

 ,‎ beginningنیناوخ و نامز), ‎ 32 sabدنا هدومرف شات

on fol. 66>: .لا لضفلا وبا یاهدنب نیرتمک تشادضرع‎ 

3. Miscellaneous letters and other pieces of refined 

here, but its contents are found complete. 
The Persian headings, as giver here, are taken from 

the index of Fraser 117 (fol. 24,1. 16 sq.). Comp. on 
these letters, Rieu i. p. 396; G. Flügel iii. p. 286; W. 
Morley, p. 109; A. F, Mehren, p. 26; J. Aumer, pp. 18 
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following copy and with Rieu ii. p. قدمت‎ shows, by 
Mirza Muhammad Tahir Wahid (the author of the 

 ‎ 2515; see above, No. 301), in theیناث سابع هاش

name of ‘Abbas II, Shah of Persia (A. H. 1052-1077= 
A.D. 1642-1666). They are addressed to: 

1. Sultân Murâdbakhsh, the fourth son of Shahjahan, 
who died A, H. 1071 =A. D. 1661 (on ff. 68, 122, and 482). 

2. Prince Dara m who was murdered A,H. 
1069=A. D. 1659 (on fol. 7b). 

3. The ruler of Bijâpür (on ff. ga and 43b). 
4. The Kutbshah ruler of the Dakhan (on ff. rob and 

41>). 
5. The emperor Aurangzib (on ff. 159, 27>, 314, the 

latter being a letter, written after the recapture of Kan- 
dahâr, A.H. 1058; see also fol. 49°). 

6. “Abd-al'azizkhân, governor of Balkh, no doubt 
identical with the son of the Uzbeg prince Nadir 
Muhammad (on ff. 17, 18>, 20b, 234, 255, 33, 382, 38b, 

409, 479, and 47>). 
7. The ruler of the kingdom of Russia (on fol. 24). 
8. ‘Abd-alghazikhan, governor of Urganj (on ff. 36, 

41%, and 48>). 
9. Daulatkhan, during the siege of Kandahar (on 

fol. 56>). 
10. Taki, Sultân of Rim, on fol. ۰ 

And to a few others. Beginning: میدقت لمانا 

 دننام هک دوب دناوت لاقم حاتفم یمیدق تدمع#

nlلا هنیدح ‏ 

date; twelfth century of the Hijrah. These lettersلو ‏ 
were edited in Calcutta, 1826, and in Lucknow, 1844.‏ 

Ff. 1-70, ll. 13; clear Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 5% in. 
(MS. Pers. E. 9.] 

1388 
The same. 
A similar, but fuller collection of Tâhir Wahid's 

This copy was 
finished the ışth of Sha'bân, A.H. 1225—A.D. 1810, 
September 14, by Râm Partâb of Allâhâbâd. 

Ff. 117-215, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 123 in. by 83 in. 
[Extior 166.] 

1389 

Munsha'ât-i-Tughrâ ارغط)‎ la) 

A collection of the writings, of a very refined and 
flowery style, of Mullâ Tughrâ of Mashhad, who went 
to India towards the end of Jahangir’s reign, became, 
under Shâhjahân, munshi to prince Murâdbakhsh (see 
above, No. 1387, 1),inwhose honour he composed several 
highly finished pieces, see, for instance, ff. 34-410 sq. in 
this copy (Nos. 17—21 below), and ff. 470-503 sg. in the 
following copy, and spent the last portion of his life in 
Kashmir, where he died some time before A. H. 1078= 
A.D. 1667; comp. Rieu ii. p. 742 sq.; W. Pertsch, 
p- 24; Khulâşat-alkalâm, Elliot 184, No. 43, ete. The 
title, as given above, is taken from the following copy; 
the present one is styled incorrectly Lab عومجمر‎ since 

by no means all the prose works of Tughrâ are found in it. 
This collection begins with a rubâ'i: 

 ‏al باحس شود رب هناخ وت بلط رد یا

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN ۰ 

| official letters, without any preface. 

343, 

 ‏:beginning لاعتم ‏spl ترضح یانث و دمح راثن زا دعب

Jud, Saخلا ‏ 
The cation had been munshi to Itibârkhân, who 

died about A.H. 1033 or 1034—A.D. 1624, 1625, and 
this work was probably composed between that date 
and A. H. 104o—A, D. 1630, 1631; see Rieu ii. p. 530. 
It is divided into seven babs, the headings of which are 
given in full by J. Aumer, p. 124; see also Catal. Codd. 
Or. Lugd. i. p. 175, and A.F. Mehren, p.124. They 
are found here on ff. 2», 7, 17> (the fourth is not 
marked), 33%, 49%, and 52». 

Dated the oth of Dhü-alka'dah, A. 11, 1146=A. D. 
1734, April 13. Edited and translated into English by 
F. Balfour : ‘The forms of Herkern,’ Calcutta,1781; new 
ed. 1831. Lithographed besides in Lâhür, 1869. 

Ff. 1-66, ll. 11; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece; size, 
 ‎ in. by 33 in. (Fraser 52.)هک

1385 

Munsha'ât-i-Brahman نمهرب)‎ ala) 
A collection of letters, issues etc. to wazirs, amirs, 

and other eminent men, by the emperor Shahjahan’s 
Mir Munshi Candarbhan Brahman of Lâhür, who died 
A.H. 1068 or 1073=A. D. 1657, 1658 or 1662, 1663; 
see above, No.1123. In the preface of this book the 
author quotes his diwân and some other works by his 

pen, viz. تسل نمچ راهچ‎ (a description of Shah- 

jahan’s court, with a memoir of his own life, see Rieu 

ii, p. 838b) - ارزولا ةفصت - مان راک - اعصقلا‎ das? and 
 ‎نیا بابش ناوفنع زا نوچ :‎ Beginningارزولا عمج

 ‎نمهرب ‎ eار هر
 ,‎ Comp. Rieu i. p. 397, whereدیسر مهب اشناو رعش. ۳1

however, a different beginning is found. 

No date. 

Ff. 67, ll. 15 (Il. 12 on the last six leaves, which are supplied 
later); written partly in Shikasta, partly in careless Nastalik; 
size, 83 in, by 42 in. [WaLKER 53.] 

1386 

 ‏Ruka'ât-i-Candarbbân (ناهبردنج تاعقر).
This seems to be another copy of the are collection 

of letters by Candarbhan Brahman, only a little shorter 

and different in the beginning, which runs | oe thus : 

ae ناب‎ ley, تشک تدمقع‎ U اگدنب تب‎ 

The first letter is sal to Telâmkhân, a ats 

to Sa'dallâhkhân, the third and fourth to “Akilkhân, 
the fifth to Muzaffarkhan, the sixth to Mirakbakhshi, 
the seventh to Haji Muhammad Kudsi, the eighth to 
Mulla Mir, ete. 

Dated the ışth of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1146—A.D. 
1734, April 18. 

Ff. 67>-125, ll. 11; Nasta‘lik ; illuminated frontispiece; size, 
43 in. by 32 in. [FRASER 52. 

1387 
Munsha‘at-i-Tahir Wahid دیحو رهاط)‎ elan) 
Official letters, written, as a comparison with the 
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 ,‎ on fol. 35bهاش لامکو اضف فیصوت رد, .18

 ,‎ on fol. 36bفيرعت رد, ‎ bsهدازماش .19

on fol. 382.20. هدازماش مزب فیرعت رد, ‏ 

 ,‎ on fol. graهدارهاش مزر فبرعت رد, .21

22. Sle بسح تقیقحر‎ on fol. 56». 

 ‎ناهچهاش فارطا ناشوپ هقرخ یشنم درج تفص رد .23

 ‎ account of twelve Shaikhs ofدندوب شک هدزاود ک دابآر

Shahjahanabad (a pendant to the ايقنالا‎ E505, the eulo- 
gies on twelve Shaikhs of Kashmir, in Rieu, No. VIII), 
on fol. 974. 

A ,ارغط لکاسر‎ containing eighteen treatises and the 
letters of our author, with commentary, has been printed 
at Cawnpore, 1871. 

This copy is dated the 24th of Jumâdâ-althâni, a. H. 
1223=A. D. 1808, August 17. 

Ff. 142, ll. 11; careless Nasta‘lik, mixed with Shikasta; size, 
8 in. by 54 in. {Bopt. 767.) 

1390 
Another copy of the same. 
This copy upon the whole agrees in its contents 

with Bodl. 767, but has still fewer headings. Instead 
of the rubâ'i there is a short prose-introduction to the 
first treatise or هٌيسودرف ؟لاسر, ۰ : ارغط یر‎ 

 ‎تسترابع !‎ viنا هزات ‎ SFتشپهب یدرا مسوم نوچ

 ‎شدغاک دنسپ ناور نزد و هتسادرب شیحارطب رکف
 ‎ be gle, Heleارناملغ و روح لاخو ‎ JUSریرعت

mel.خلا ر هزبس تشکنا هک یتاریپ راهب یادش ۰ ‏ 
Many marginal and interlinear glosses and additions.‏ 
No date.‏ 

Ff. 124, İl. 15; Nasta'lik, written by different hands; size, 
82 in. by 42 in. (WALKER 58. 

1391 

 ‏Jâmi-alkawânin (نیناوقلا عماج)

Specimens of letters, divided into four faşls, viz. : 

 ,‎ on fol. 2bتابوتکم در 1

 .«‎ on fol. 5تاعقر رد, .2
=a 

3. In two ai a. ,زیگنا تینهت تالسارم رد‎ on 

fol. 249; b. ,زیمآ تیزعت تابتاکع رد‎ on fol. 25), 

on fol. 260,4. باتک ةمتاخ و باقلا و بادآ رد, ‏ 
Beginning in the middle part of fol. ۱۲: شیاتس‎ 

Fİ نايب تحاصف بتاک هک اریدحا و اریرواد رم‎ Geils 9. 
The real name of the author, who is called in the (very 

badly written) colophon of this copy: بلط‎ rats 

 ‎ is, accordدو ‎ aميهاربا ‎ wlیسروح دمحا یا (2)

ing to another copy of the same work in the India 
Office, No. 2980 (ff. 1-59), and the colophon of the 
following copy, Shah Muhammad or Khalifah Shah 
Muhammad, and the date of composition A. H. 1085= 
A.D. 1674, 1675; comp. Rieu i. p. 414; Catal. Codd. 
Orient. Lugd.i. p.176; J. Aumer, p.123; A. F. Mehren, 
Da 27s 
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after which the treatises begin immediately. Unfor- 
tunately there are very few headings to be found, and 
the single tracts run into each other often without the 
slightest interruption. We therefore mention first all 
the risâlas which agree with those in Rieu’s copy, and 
in a collection of the same treatises in the India Office 
Library, No. 1902, from which also the missing head- 
ings have been supplied. 

 ,‎ sJL.,, deseription of Kashmir (Rieu:یسودرف .1
No. IL; India Office 1902, No. VIT1), on fol. 1b, begin- 

ning: یاهنادب ار وس تشگنا هک یئاریپ راهب یانث‎ 
zl ميد‎ 0 

 -‎ wl», the mirror of victories, or the conوتفلا 9

quest of Balkh and Badakhshân (Rieu, No. VI), on 

fol. 43>, beginning : al تلود زا ریرقت نادیم نازات کی‎ 

 ‎ manifestations, another description ofتایلجتر .3
Kashmir (Rieu, No. IX; India Office 1902, No. Vİ), 

on fol. 71>, beginning: 
2! ap: 

 ‎ wonderful comparisons (Indiaیعیدب تاهباشمر .4

Office 1902, No. III), on fol. 80b, beginning : Alb مسوم‎ 

Jİ دنکرس یدنه كار انيم هک‎ (India Office .هش) دش‎ 
lay ,رداونلا دادعت‎ enumeration of curiosities (Rieu, 

No. XXIT; India Office 1902, No. IV), on fol. 85, 
beginning : gl مدش‎ pels .دنه نیمز هربت رد‎ 

 ‎ , exalted matters, description of a darbârتاعفترم .0
at Jahângir's court (Rieu, No. V; India Office ۲962, 
No. I), on fol. gob, beginning: ضارقم هک دمآ راهبون‎ 

al (read دنک) لک‎ JEG رت زا‎ 

 ‎ verifications or poetical applications ofتاقیقعت, .7
the names of plants (Rieu, No. III; India Office 1902, 
No. V), on fol. rorb, beginning: فرح تسا طلغ سب زا‎ 
A .كلف سوماق‎ 

 -‎ collection of wonders, descripبئارخلا مر .8

tion of the lake Kamam (Rieu, No. IV; India Office 
1902, No. VIL), on fol. 105, beginning : دسیون هچ‎ 

 ‎یسیون)» ‎ India Officeخل مسيون,

9. kb شوچر‎ the ebullition of the nightingale, also 
styled كاردالا رايعم‎ solo», preface to the standard of 
perception, in praise of Hafiz’ diwan (Rieu, No. I; 
India Office دور‎ No. IX), on fol. 126, beginning : 
 ‎نخس زاس ور‌شیپ. ‎ lsتسا یعناص دمح 2

 .‎ letters (Rieu, No. XVII), on fol. 133bتاعقر, .10
Besides these treatises there are found the following 

headings : 

 لا ‏tals تعسو زا(

on fol. 20.11. ناهچهاش تروص فیرعت رد, ‏ 

on fol. 220,فیصوت رد, ‏ Jas12. هاشداپ شنادو ‏ 

 .‎ on fol. 23bرکذ رد, ‎ tollهاشداپ .13
on fol, 25>.14. هاشداپ نیا یاعد نمض رد , ‏ 

on fol. 26».15. تیدحا بانچ دیحوت رد, ‏ 
on fol, 2,16. لوسر ترضح تعن رد, ‏ 

 4 ‏(a oe Murâdbakhsh هداز هاشداپ نسح فدرعت رد, 17. ‏i.e. Murâ) و یاس هد عت
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 ‏Nigârnâma-i-Munshi (یشنم مانراکن). ‎ fc 2 eAوا اه

Models of ofticial letter-writing, also styled ةمانراک‎ 
(see fol. 2b, 1. rı; the common title appears onشنم ‏ 

fol. gb, 1. 6), collected by Munshi Malikzâda (see fol. 22,‏ 
who was first in the service of Kadi Muhammad1. 8(, ‏ 

Munir, and later on in that of prince Muhammad‏ 
Mu'azzam Shah ‘Alam ;. see fol. 68, 1. 8 sq. On his‏ 
further movements, comp. Rieu iii. p. 985. This work‏ 
was completed A. H. 1095=A. D. 1684.‏ 

Contents : 
 ‏:Preface, on fol. 1b, beginning لماک تمکح یشنُم
 تخادرپ هفیرش ‏”Sigs ءاشناب یلزی مل تداراب نوچ یدزیا

A chapter, ,اشنا فیرعت رد‎ on fol. 2b, 

Account of celebrated older and modern Munshis 

 ‎(نیرخاتم و نیم قتم زا ناشن تغالب نایشنم فیرعت)»
on fol. 3°. 

Sketch of the author’s own life and his reasons for 

compiling this book (JUG. نغس یشنم لاح یارجام‎ 

 ,‎ om fol. gbخلا همانراگن نيا فیلأت ثعاب (و))
First daftar (the main portion of the work being 

divided into two daftars), on fol. 99, contains the author's 
own letters, in four safhas, on ff. 9%, 229, 26b, and 1029, 

Second daftar, on fol. 122», contains compositions of 

other celebrated munshis, in five safhas, on ff. 122», 159°, 
ete. The last three safhas are not marked in the text. 

For further details, see Rieu, loc. cit. No date; twelfth 
century of the Hijrah. The MS. was bought with the 
Schlagintweit Tibetan’ collection in March, 1885. 

Ff. 188, ll. 12-15; written in different kinds of Nasta'lik, 
occasionally mixed with Shikasta ; size, 8}in. by 53 in. 

(MS. Pers. E. 1.] 

1396 

 ‏Inshâ-i-Abd-alrasül (لوسرلا دبع ءاشنا)

A work on epistolography by ‘Abd-alrastil, styled 
 ‎ and containing instructionsلوسرلا دبع ءاشنار ‎ orتاعقر

on letter-writing, a collection of synonymous words and 

phrases applicable in epistles, many patterns of letters, 
etc. İt is incomplete both at the beginning and end. 
According to the Arabic paging there are missing the 
first eight leaves (comprising the first 3; or part), and 

the copy opens abruptly in the middle of the second 

 وزج ‏:thus هدوتس تاکرب اب تاذنآ تریخو تسیولطم

 ‏gl تایاطعلا بهاو هاگرد زا تایآ. ‏The third وزج
begins on fol. g9, the fourth on fol. 17%, the fifth on 
fol. 25%, the sixth on fol. 338, the seventh on fol. 418, 
the eighth on fol. 49%, the ninth on fol. 578, the tenth 
on fol. 65%, the eleventh on fol. 73%, the twelfth on 
fol. 812, This part is defective at the end, and breaks 
off with the words: ..... .هدنب مکش و نطبلا دبع‎ 

Several dates occur in the text, for instance, on 
fol. 62b, A. 11, 1069=A. D. 1658,1659; on fol. 692, A. H. 
1088 =A. D. 1677, 1678; on fol. 489, A. m. 1098 and 
1099=A. D. 1687, 1688. 

Ff. 88, ll. 15 ; Nasta'lik ; size, 9} in. by 47 in. [WALKER 63.] 

847 CATALOGUE OF 

Dated the 14th of Rajab in the twenty-fourth year 
of Muhammadshah’s reign (A.H. 1155 =A. D. 1742, 
September 14), by Amin-aldin. Collated. The work 
was printed with the title of sa Js ءاشنا‎ in Calcutta, 
1834; Lucknow, 1846; and Cawnpore A.H. 1280. 

Ff. 30, every page divided into 4-8 small parts or columns, 
which are written opposite and underneath each other with inter- 
vening lines in the middle as well as on the margin ; size, 8} in. 
by 6 in. |Boor. 484.] 

1392 

Another copy of the same work. 

 ‏:Beginning تحاصف بتاک کل دسارم شیاینو شیاتس

Faşll,onے اشنا یرعت زا نارو‌شناد درخ نایب. ‏ 

on fol. 20; III, on fol. 32; IV, on fol. 35.3; لا, ‏° fol.‏ 
Dated A.H. 1163, the 27th of Rajab=a. D. 1750, 

July 2, by Bahadur Beg; copied for Khwajah Sahl 
‘Ali Khan. 

Colophon: عماج ءاشنا‎ oe ماد نم راک دش‎ çi 

 ‎مي دادا ‎ Seسر تم بل ی »و
dist هاش هفیلخ دمص ترضح هدیزگر ب یناد هتکن هخسن‎ 

 ‎زورب ملع بلاط ‎ Hedبجرلا بجر رهش ‎ eulerتسیب

 ‎فورلل بتاک ناخ یلع لهس هجوخ ناکم دنلب ناش
 ‎رداهب ریقح ریقف. ‎ Gas؛هبنذ یلاعت هللا رفغ

Ff. 40, Il. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 4} in. 
[OusELEY 42.] 

1393 

A third copy of the same. 
Beginning as in the preceding copy. Fasl I, on 

fol. 3; II, on fol. 32» ; III, on fol. 512; IV, on fol. 55. 
Part of the last leaf, which had been supplied by another 
hand, is torn away. 

No date. 

Ff. 63,.13; Nastallik و‎ size, 7}? in. by5in. [Bopt. 769.] 

1394 

Fragments of the same. 

1. Ff. 1-8. Preface, a few lines of which are missing 

(first words دن ماهفالا‎ (S55), and faşl I to the 

heading of the fourth letter «(مراهچ "بوتکم)‎ beginning 
on fol. 4°. 

2. Ff. 9-28. From the end of the eleventh letter of 
the first fas] to the heading of the third note (8x5, 

 .<‎ of fasl II, which begins on fol. 27مویس)
3. Ff. 29-46. From the beginning of the seventh 

note in faşl II to the middle of the second letter 

in the first kism of faşl 111(تینهت رد میود بوتکم) ‏ 

 ‏.which begins on fol 4و
4. Ff. 47-54. From the end of the first kism of 

faşl HI (the second kism begins on fol. 472, 1. 8) to 
the middle of the section ماظع یاب باقلا‎ in 1 
IV, which begins هد‎ ae 

_ Ff. 54, ll. 9; Nasta'lik, occasionally mixed with Shikasta; 
size, 82 in. by 52 in. [MS. Pers. E. 12.] 
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db eatsباقولا كللا نوعب رفظلاو ‏ FS?دیفم ‏ 

 رهش مهدزون جیراتب عقاو یشنم جارهکیل فینمت اشنالا

 دهع دابآ میظع ۀدلب رد یلصف ۱۱۱۱ سرد مارلل مرم
Consequently this copy (whichهاش ملا. ‏ ‘sacl‏ 

is in many places greatly damaged by worms) was‏ 
finished the 19th of Muharram in the Fasli year 1191‏ 
=A. D. 1783, December 14, in Shah ‘Alam’s reign, at‏ 
“Azimâbâd. 

Ff, 141, ll. 15; careless Nasta'lik; size, gl in. by 55 in. 
(Bop. 679,] 

1400 

Durr-al'ulâm .(مولعلارد)‎ 

A work on letter-writing, with a great number of 
famous specimens of this art, being mostly letters 
of great historical importance, compiled by Kopâlrâi 
Sürdaj (Sürdâs?), and divided into five latifas and 
three mantükas: 

 مقر رهاوج ملق موقرم ناتاخب ناتاخ صا
on fol. gb.هدومرفر, ‏ 

me sab)نممارف ‏ yu!ناريمادو ماظعلا هناقلخب ‏ 

on fol. 353.نیرب مارک, ‏ erهدومن ماقرا تمس ماوع ‏ 

 نامظان اب یلع بسحو ناشن ‏om هفیطل

wl=y., on fol. ۰فارطاب ‏ LS,هسورع " كلامم ‏ 

 هاجالاو هاگردب ضئارف تديقع ‏Gaile مراهچ هفيطل
 ریرعت تروص هناش ءانتعا یلعا فرشالا مکلل یلاعتب هک

on fol. ۰هدومن ریطست ور ‏ 

TELİو املع و افرشب یکللا یشنم تاضوانم مچ ‏ 
Mes, on fol. 74>, 72اغلب و ‏ 

 ناج زا زیزع ناوخا و ناگاین هد تابتاکم لو ةقوطنم
on fol. 80%,رتاشع و براقا و, ‏ 

 کنج درگ ملاع هاشداپ و هوکشالو هدازماش ‏UL یگنچ
on fol. 1073.دوب هتشگ شزاون ناناغفا رب هک لادبا نسحر ‏ 

Gy, on fol. 136». >۳ ‏ 

 — ‏:Beginning انيب و ایوگ هک ار تاپ دزيا منک شیاتس
aSار كاخ ‏ Jİ‏ 

Dated the roth of Sha'bân in the forty-fifth year of 
Aurangzib’s reign, A.H. 1I113—A.D.1702, January 10, 
at Ahmadâbâd. 

Ff. 145, لب‎ 17; irregular Nasta'lik ; size, 112 in. by 6} in. 
(WALKER 104.] 

1401 

 ‏Tirâz-alinshâ (اشنالا زارط)

A treatise on rhetoric, epistolography, prosody, and 
poetical figures, composed A.H. 1130=A.D. 1718 by 
Indarjit, who, according to this copy (see fol. 704, 1. 4 ; 
the title occurs in the last line of the same page), used 
Hakir (ریقح)‎ as takhallus ; another copy, however (see 

Rieu iii. p. 10435), gives his nom de plume as Muhakkar 
 3 1ل
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Short collection of letters. 
A series of twenty-nine short letters, treating of 

moral, philosophical, and mystical subjects, addressed 
to the following persons: Muhammad Latif, Muham- 
mad Taki, Mir Sayyid Sabir, Muhammad ‘Abid, Shaikh 
“Aziz-allâh alkuraishi al'abbâsi, Sayyid Tahir, Shaikh 
Tayyib, Mir Sayyid Sharif, Shaikh Muhammad Safar, 
Sayyid Hasan, Shahbazkhan, Kalandarbeg, Sayyid 
Jamal, Shaikh Nür-allâh, Shaikh Bahadur, Shaikh 
Adam یریکن‎ , ‘Ala-aldin of Dihli, Muhammad 

Mu'min, Muhammad Şâdik, Mir Sayyid Haidar, Sayyid 
Muhammad, Mir Sayyid Mâhrüi. The ninth letter 
and the twenty-fifth are directed to friends in general, 
and the thirteenth bears the heading ör نایب رد‎ in- 
stead of an address. This collection is ascribed to the 
famous Shaikh Bâyazid Bistâmi, and styled -at the end: 

 ‎لوق ‎ wsناسنالا تاذ ‎ Hs, or ratherناسنالا تاذ
 ‎ but the spuriousیماطسب دیزیاب نیفراعلا ناطلس زار

character of the book is proved not only by the quite 
modern contents, but by the addresses themselves (for 
instance, “Alâ-aldin of Dihli, Muhammad ‘Abid, the 
commentator of the mathnawi, about A. H. 1100—A.D. 
1689, etc.). This copy was finished by Khwajah Muham- 
mad Nür-allâh (who is perhaps the compiler himself) 
the 12th of Safar, in the fortieth year of (probably) 
“Alamgir's reign, that would be A.H. r1108=A. D. 1696, 
September ro. Beginning: s2=* بناجب لوا ئقر‎ 
Jİ .فيطل‎ Most letters begin with a phrase like 

 .‎ eteدنادب یقت دمعم ‎ iz elt or £5تک دنادب فیطل

Ff. 1-8, ll. 16; Shikasta; marginal glosses; size, 75 in. b 2 g a 3 
43 in. (WALKER 33.] 

1398 

Another still shorter collection of letters. 
Another collection of letters on similar subjects, 

written by Shah Yusuf “Uthmâni, and beginning: یا‎ 

a رايزيزع‎ In the heading it is styled: هاش یاهعقر‎ 

 .‎ seفوصت نایبرد : ‎ in the colophonینامشع فسویر
No date. 

Ff. 9-14, ll. 15 ; on the last page an additional margin-column ; 
Shikasta ; size, 73 in. by 43 in. [WALKER 33.( 

1399 

Mufid-alinshâ .(اشنالا ديفم)‎ 
The Munsha ât of Lekharâja Munshi (cS (جارهکیل‎ 

containing the correspondence of Kâmgârkhân and “Ali- 
kulikhan, collected and edited with the assistance of 
Maulana Akhund Sa'id-al-Ashraf of Mazandaran by 
Campatrâi, A. H. 1110 = A. D. 1698, 1699; see the 
ta'rikh on fol. 4, ll. 3 and 4. The preface opens with 
the two initial baits of Sa‘di’s Büstân : 

 نیرفآ نابز رب نخس میکح - نیرفآ ناج رادناهج مانب
 ‏PY شزوپ و ‏US اطخ میرک - ریکتسدو هدنشخا دنوادخ

 ‏Fİ تردق روبعم رادتتالا یوذ نایاورنامرف هک یراد ناهج.
The title occurs only in the colophon, which runs thus :‏ 



852 

The first dakikah is subdivided into three faşls: 

1 iy), on fol. 62; 2. فورح دادعا نایب رد‎ 

 ‎بارعا ځرش و و تل رد نآ صاصتخا و یت

sil ماسقا ور‎ on fol. 6۲ ,ز 3. یسراپ ماسفا نایب رد‎ on 

fol. 82. 
 ‏:Second dakikah, in ten faşls 1. تت نایب ر

as a —y>, on fol. eeهرواعم لوادت 2 نا ‏ 

 2. سمخ ‏OL حرش رد, ‏.on fol 201; 3. تبسن نایبرد

on fol. 25>;رد, ‏ on fol. 242; 4. heeټال ‏ 

 5. تادا ینعی فرح نایب رد, ‏.on fol 278 6. نایب رد

onمسا کا مسا نایب رد, ‏ on fol. 3125 7. (orلعفر ‏ 

 ‏.fol 325; 8. یناعم رب هدرفم ‏bill تلالد نايب رد,
 ‏.on fol 3525 9. یش فیرعت نایب رد, ‏.on fol 36* : 10. رد

on 101, ۰مالک ینعی ظفل نايب, ‏ 

Third dakikah, in two fasls: 1. ,مظن مالک ریبعت را‎ 

on fol. 372; 2. رثن مالک در رد‎ on fol. ۰ 

Fourth dakikah, in two fasls: 1. یتاذ ماقسا نایب رد‎ 

MS on fol. Rees hs ,مالک یضراع ماقسا نایب رد‎ on 

fol. 54b. 
Fifih dakikah (yz (نایب رد‎ in two fasls : 

 یاد نت نس ‏(yu ‏as اک اين در هلن 101 و 2 نار
 .‎ last lineچ‎ on fol. ,6نسحر 2

Siath dakikah (b دعاوق نایب ر‎ >), in two faşls : 

 1. یظوفلم دعاوق نايب رد, ‏;on fol, sb 2. نایب رد

on fol. ۰ی دعاوق, ‏ 

 ‏:Seventh dakikah, in three faşls 1. نضس بادآ رد

on fol. 94°;93<; 2. هرظانم اد رد, ‏ on fol.نت ‏ 

on fol. 95>, first line.3. یرکون بادآ رد, ‏ 

Instead of the khatimah there is found in the text 

an eighth dakikah ,(تایانک و تاحالطصا رد)‎ on fol. 97%, 
in a nisbah and one fasl. 

Beginning : هاگراب راثشن رثاکتم‎ GES و‎ çil, dem 

 ‎یناعم نادهاش هک تسیناعم. ‎ eanخلآ تسارآ طافلا
No ii 

Ff. 100, ll. 17; distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 9} in. by 6 in. 
(Bont. 489.] 
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a. A small collection of letters, composed in a , highly 

rhetorical style, on ff. 115-118. Beginning: م نبرد‎ 

 ‎ A ve iliشا یت ‎ ollخلا لقیم راهب ورسخ
yu. 

b. Some poetry (221%) by Sa'di, on fol. 1g». Be- 

ginning: (0) یرکون وت لعب‎ öl .عفر هدرکر ا‎ Dated A.H. 

1169, first of Rajab=a. p. er April 1. Colophon : 

 ‎یف یزاريش نیدلا حلمم صاف علک لد
۹ Cs ةنس قباطم‎ r e mi 

c, Two ghazals by Mu'jiz Nizam (Muhammad Nizâm 

Khan Mu'jiz), who died at Dihli, a. H.1162—A,D.1749, 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 851 

 ‏:Lis“), Beginning نامسآ ك | کیروصم ساپسو دمح

Bi, 3 gas) pal elm‏ 
ii CE It is divided into a mukaddimah,۳1 ‏ 

five chapters (;,b), and a khatimah, viz.‏ 

 نآریغ و ‏pyle ءامسا نایب و 0 ‏e 0۳و

 تراعتسا رد لوا لوا زرط

 لصتم و ‏Slax رد مود زرط
penaرذ ‏ Abs olla‏ 

 دادعالا تقایس رد ‏yiz زرط

 ناولا تافص رد مچ زر
 * یرعاش عئانص و رعش روع ءامسا رب همتاخ

Ff. 69-79, ll. 19; Nasta'lik ;‏ size, 122 in. by 9} in. 
(OuseLry App. 4.] 
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 ‏Risâlah dar ‘ilm-i-kawafi (یفاوق ملع رد هلاسر)۰

A short anonymous tract on the rhyme in Persian 
poems, divided into nine .فورح‎ Beginning: ساپس‎ 

 ‎مظن و تاعونصم عئادب سیسأت هک )ر یعناص ساک د
él .تادوجوم ةلسلس‎ 

Ff. 41-49, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 12} in. by 9} in. 
) 00887 App, 4.J 

1403 

 ‏Dakâ'ik-alinshâ (اشنالا قتاقد)
Regulations for epistolography, rhetorical and poetical 

composition by Ran¢hirdas ibn Ranjit Rai Kayath 
(comp. Beale, Oriental Biogr. Dictionary, p. 222), who 
lived at Jaunpür, and began A.H. 1145—A.D. 1732, 
1733, at Allahabad, to which place he had retired, the 
study of all the principal works on letter-writing and 

similar sciences, viz. the باتکلا روتسد‎ by Abü-albarakât 

of Nishâpür, the اشنالا ضایر‎ by Mahmüd bin Shaikh 

Muhammad Gilâni (see above, No. 1349), the ele 

Las MI (see above, Nos. 1364-1367), the ,یورسخ تاعقر‎ 

the e | الم تاعقر‎ (see above, No. 894, 35), the تاعقر‎ 

wld, theد یلبج مساولا دبع ‏ UI yl,ینیسح ‏ 

ws, (see hore;ارغط ‏ theیهاک مساق تاعقرر ‏ 

theیروهظ ال اهم , ‏ Nos. 1389 and 1390), the‏ 

wlan, the Oa bya Shینادمه یاریصن ‏ 

 ‏Muhammad Salih (the author of the یناهچهاش ; درات),

(see above, Nos. eeنمهرب ناهبردنج مه ‏ the‏ 

theالس تاششنم, ‏ and 1 the ar re) el‏ 

We Nante biha the LI oa =شناد ‏ the‏ 
 ‏Mulla Jami‘, the . دّتحم لپ تاعقر, 6 را

by Amir Khusrau (see above, No. eN 32 ete.یورسخ ‏ 
On all these works he founded his own, which is divided‏ 

into a mukaddimah نآ اسقاو اشنا نایب)‎ 59), on fol. 48, 
last line, seven dakikas, and ۵ 014 
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Fragment of another Inshâ, or rather extracts from 

a larger work, entitled Jas ,و ضیف ةعومجم‎ by Hafiz 

Muhammad Fadil of Sürat, beginning: دنچ ةرقف نودیا‎ 

 .‎ erنبرد جاور هک اشنا نونف رد دنسپ ‎ iyدراد 2

It breaks off on fol. 32>. 

Ff. 1-32, ll. 14; large Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 43 in. 
[Fraser 56. 

1410 

Majma‘-alrasa’il لکاسرلا عمج)‎ 

_ A work on letter-writing, with plenty of specimens, 
incomplete both at the beginning and end. Its title 
occurs on fol. 12, 1 2: *لکاسرلا ممج‎ , The author's 
name is not mentioned. , 

Ff. 105, ll. 13; written for the greater part in very bad and 
careless Nasta'lik ; size, 6$ in. by 4} in. [WALKER 119. 
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Zubdat-alash'âr .(راعشالا ةدبز)‎ 
An essay on rhetoric and poetic art, giving in three 

chapters ( (a5) an account of the rhetorical figures of 

ea ,سینجل‎ pect هقباطمر‎ etc.), 

of the different forms of poetry (2-5, 25, Se, 
 .‎ etc.), and of what is considered faulty in poetryیعاب درو

The first chapter on fol. 2b, the second on fol. 464, the 

third on fol. 578. Beginning: رعش نساسم رکذ رد لصف‎ 

 ‎دنراد هاگن رثنو مظن رد هک نسعتسم تاعانص زا یفرطو
Je 
In the book itself, title and author’s name do not 

occur ; it seems to be only a part of a larger work. 
On the fly-leaf the following note : “ Zubdetul eshaar. 

“The Flowers of Poesy,” one of the most admired 
collections of Persian poetry on miscellaneous subjects. 
J. D., Constantinople, 1795.’ 

The poets, of whom pieces of some length are quoted, 

are: Anwari, Rashid Watwat, Zahir, Mas‘id bin Sa‘d, 

Khâkâni, Mu‘izzi, “Asjadi, ‘Unsuri, Azraki, Farrukhi, 

Mukhtâri, Imâdi, Kamal-aldin Ismâ'il Işfahâni, “Abd- 

alwâsi ‘Jabali, Adib Sabir, Minââihri, Jamal ‘Abd-alraz- 

zak, Sayyid Ashraf, Süzani, Sanâ'i, Radi of Nishâpür, 

Abü Tâhir Khusrawani, ete. 
Not dated. 

Ff, 75, ll.11; Naskhi; size, 8in. by 6} in. [OusELEY 57.] 

speech ,فيرعت)‎ 
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 ‏Inshâ-i-Madhürâm (ماروهدم ءاشنا).

A collection of official letters, relating to the latter 

time of the Moghul empire, made by a learned Hindü with 

the name of Madhürâm ; Beale, Oriental Biogr. Diction- 

ary, p. 1602, calls him Mâdhorâm. The beginning is 

missing (seven leaves altogether), and in the greater part 

of this rather uncouth MS. all the headings are omitted. 

Dated Samvat 1856, 26th of Ramadan, A.H.1214— 

A.D. 1800, February 21. 

Ff, 103, ll. 14; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 58 in, [Bopu. 776.] 

3 1 2 

RHYMED PROSE, ETC. 858 

on ff, 1208 and 1268 Title on fol. 120%, -<** مالک‎ 

 اظنز ‏on fol. 120%, +s رای

In the letters on ff. 115—118 there appears no 56 

name nor date; but as on the margin of fol. 1158 the 

name ‘Abd-allatif occurs, and in several places the town 

Lâhür, they are probably due to the same Mujjiz who 

composed the ghazals on fol. 120, whose friend was 
“Abd-allatif Khan Tanha, Diwan of the Panjab; comp. 
A. Sprenger, Catal., pp. 110, 506, and 576. 

Ff. 115-120; Shikasta, matn and margin; size, 9} in. by 5in. 
(OvsELEy 158.] 
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 ‏Anis-alshu‘ara (ارعشلا سينا.
A long list of all the principal words used by the 

best Persian poets in their works, illustrated by extracts 

from the best authorities. It was compiled by Ahmad- 

khân bin Shirkhân Turkmân at the desire of ‘Abd- 

alkarim ibn Kadi Rajan (نجار)‎ of Ghazna, residing at 

Hamirpür, and entitled ,ارعشلا سینا‎ 6 intimate friend 

of the poets; comp. fol. 2, ll. 5, 6, 8, 9; and 13. Be- 

ginning: نايز یطوط هک ار‎ Pee رم سایقیب ساپس‎ 

 ‎ ۳رد ‎ yeلا یزبررکش نامد

Dated the 22nd of Muharram, A. H. 1164 (third year 

of Ahmadshâh's reign) —A. D. 1750, December 21, by 

“Aziz-allâh. 

Ff. 1-181, ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; illuminated heading; size, 8} in. 

by 53 in. ) 0088787 App. 74.] 

1406 

Specimens of letters to all classes of people, by an 

unknown compiler, beginning, without a preface, at once 

with the form of a letter addressed to a king: هاشداپب‎ 

 ‎هیلع ۀبتع دتسیوت میحرلا نمحزلا هللا مسب ‎ Theyهینس

 ‎خلا باون هابتشا كلف هاگراب.

No date. 

Ff, 72, ll. 18ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 7g in. by 4zin. 
[PocockE 286.] 
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Forms of letters and addresses to father, mother, son, 

brother, and other relations, to the padishah, wazir, 

kâdi, ete. ete. The first is a ,4 (ls? همانر‎ beginning : 

 ‎یراهظتسا یداضتعا یمودخم یړعا یوبا تیالتح

 ‎ات دنا و - و تلودلا لاک یهاکدیما ۳۳
No date. 

Ff. 27, ll. 13; large Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 54 in. 
: [Fraser 55.] 

1408 

Fragment of an Inshâ, treating especially of the 

different titles and addresses in letters, defective both 

at the beginning and end. Very badly written and 

severely injured on the first twelve leaves. It opens 

 ‏abruptly : 2 نامزلا ضارقنا ات.

Ff. 44, لب‎ 7; Diwâni; size, 7} in. by 5 in. 
(OusELEY ADD. 38.[ 
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 دوجو نخ ‏ayal باج حق ‏Beginning : تک مکعب
ESخلا حاتفم و دودسم ‏ 

FF. 161, 11.13: Nasta'lik, sometimes quite like Shikasta ; illu- 

minated frontispiece; the first two pages richly adorned; size, 

gz in. by 63 in. [Exxror 296.) 
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 ‏Khulâşat-alinshâ (اشنالا ةصالخ).
A large collection of eminent rhetorical specimens, 

dibaéas, letters, selections from various refined prose- 

works, ete. It begins with Mirzd Jalâl-aldin Tabâtabâ't's 
prefaces in prose to the diwâns of Haji Muhammad Jan 
Kudsi (on fol. ıb), see above, Nos. 1102-1111, and Rieu 
ii. p. 685% (written a. H. 1048); Talib Kalim (on fol. 58), 
see above, Nos. 1116—1121 ; Maulana Munir (on fol. 8»), 
ete., followed by a long series of letters; a preface to 
the diwân of the same Munir, by Miyân “Indyat-allah 
(on fol. 18b); letters again, the preface to the third 
book of Muhammad Şâlik's Shahjahannama (on fol. 23") ; 
a preface to Satdkhdn of Multân's diwân by the same 
Muhammad Salih (on fol. 25) ; extracts from the عتادب‎ 

 ‎ by the same (on fol. 29); letters by Muhammadراکفالا

Salih and replies; a preface to the دنهدارعشلا‎ 7,565 

by the same (on fol. 41>); letters, a preface to the 
second book of the همانهاشداپ‎ (on fol. 570); letters, 

extracts from the راکفا‎ lw, by 70۳82 (on fol. 720); 

letters, a preface to Nawwâb Hakim ‘Abd-alhadhik’s 

diwan (on fol. 73); conclusion of the same diwan (on 

fol. 764); a مظاک ازرم‎ Lely tol» (on fol. 89»); letters, 

the preface to the سرونر‎ by Maulana Zuhürt (on 

fol. 98°); preface by the same to the JIS ناوخ‎ (on. 

fol. 1039); preface by the same to the میهاربا رازلک‎ 

(on fol. 1158), see above, Nos. 1076, 1077, and 1080; 

another preface to the same work (on fol. 120) ; letters 
by Zuhüri, “Urfi, etc., some historical tracts, Inshâs, 

and letters, a treatise by Shaikh Muhammad ibn ‘Ali, 

entitled بل‎ Le JL.) (on fol. 1839); a preface to the 
 ‎ by Ma'mürkhân, with the takhalluş Jamتیبر ١

 ‎ on fol. 194); again a long series of letters, a(مجر

 ‎ on(یزبربت یابتاص, ‎ sels, by ۳01750 of Tabrizضایب

fol. 224»); letters, یلالز یونثم ۀچحابيد‎ (on fol. 239%), 

see above, Nos. 1081-1084; همانيقاس‎ sol.» (on 

fol. 240%) ; extracts from the راکفا داتنر‎ by Maulânâ 

"41 Ridâi Tajalli (on fol. 242»), see above, No. 1138 ; 
 ‎و ‎ BU; erro, by Miyân Irâdatkhân (on fol. 269)رازاب

a preface to the یسراف و یبرع ءاشنا ةعومجمر‎ which is 
entitled ,ضیفلا ضایر‎ by Jaldl-aldin Muhammad Tabd- 

taba’? (on fol. 284»); extracts from Zulâli's هرايس‎ (on 

fol. ,29و ریمسک كفر عت رد‎ by Mulla Tughra (on 

fol. 3002), see above, Nos. 1389 and 1390; letters 

again, another description of Kashmir, ۍشح تفص رد‎ 

 ‎هماغلاحو ‎ (on fol. 3094); aروم لاتر وراس

by Mir Muhammad Bâkir (probably Bakir Dâmâd, who 
died A.H. 1040, on fol. 3124), and a letter by the same 

author; other letters and Inshas, نسعم‎ e take 
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 ‏Inshâ-i-marghüb (بوغرم ءاشنا)

Rules on letter-writing, consisting of two parts: the 

Jirst is a short vocabulary of all the Persian words used 

in this branch of science, with a Turkish interlinear 

paraphrase (on ff. 1>-3%); the second gives regulations 

and instructions about epistolography, in Z'urkish, with 

marginal glosses and explanations (mostly in Turkish 

also) of Persian technical terms occurring in the text. 

The first part begins with: (لزو هن) ازفحرف‎ Wao 

 ‎دعب اما :‎ The second part beginsخلا (یجیرترا رورس).

 لا فراعم ‏Jal pie ریمض.

Copied by Hafiz Muhammad Amin, A.H. 1215 =‏ 
A.D. 1800, 1801.‏ 

Ff. 20, ll. 7; Nastu'lik; size, 8} in. by 53 in.‏ 
[QusELEY App. 72.]‏ 

1414 

Specimens of Persian penmanship. 
Twenty-two specimens of the highest style of Shikasta, 

written on a coherent series of twenty-two illuminated 
tables, A.H.1224=A.D.1809, at Isfahan, by Mir Muham- 
mad Kazim, with the takhallus Wâlih, the celebrated 
poet at Fath ‘Ali Shah’s court (comp. Sir Gore Ouseley’s 
Memoir, p. 67, and No. 1198 above). 

Twenty-two tables; Shikasta; binding with flowers and ara- 
besques; size, 113in, by 77 in. {Exuior 297.) 

1415 

Specimens of modern Persian writings in prose and 
verse, intermixed with others in Arabic, Turkish, and 
Hindistani, compiled probably by a court-poet of Fath 
“Ali Shah, who ascended the throne of Persia A.D. 1797. 
A great number of kasidas, ghazals, and other minor 
poems bear the takhalluş Vashdt (that is, Mirza ‘Abd- 
alwahhâb Nashât, Fath Ali Shâh's minister for foreign 
affairs, who composed a diwân A. D. 1813=A. H. 1228; 
see No. 1200 above); it is therefore probable that he 
compiled himself the whole selection, which is extremely 
valuable for the knowledge of modern Persian poetry, 
rhetoric, and history, especially in the beginning of this 
century. 

It is divided into five parts, styled چرار‎ and contains 

poems of different kinds, dibâdas, khutbas, letters, هم‎ 
all written, as it appears, by distinguished persons 
during Fath “Ali Shah’s reign. Among others we 
mention the extracts from Vath ‘Alikhdn’s diwân, and 
also from the same poet’s Shâhinshâlmâma (see above, 
No. 520), on fol. 27 sq., and several letters of Ashraf 
Humâyün (a diwân of the same is also quoted at many 
places) to the emperor Napoleon; see, for instance, 
fol. 84b sg. On ff. 64>-65> there is found a kasidah 

by Nashit, ,هیناطلس ترامع یانب ریرأت رد‎ with the 
date A.H. 1220—A.D. 1805, 1806;~see the chronos- 

tichon in the last bait : 

 تفگ لقع ‏ye abe زا طاشن اب

 نامسآ ‏vet نیمز ردنو نانچ رگنب ناهج رد
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 ‏(!so here) نابود زاو درک عولط دیما تک دا ینغ فا

 ‏(read İS) مولک رد روا نوچ و یملع عونره زا دومن اهلاوس

 تخاون روا مامت مارتحا و زازعاب ديد لماک و رهام مولع
 دومن یمن عورش وا حالص و هروشم یب یراک چیه رد و

e Ra Da‏ 

a ceeرس ی ‏ bi rare Jel?‏ 

 هفیلخ سپ هم ناروا هک هویت نیمه

 هند ‏ie ye رک اب ‏Ny دمعم

 هفیلخ نآ زا دعب دنتشگ ز رل نل دلا

 تفالخ تختب ‏e ناسارخ زا
 هک تفگ ار هفیلخ تل د سم

 تسا ‏os افزیچ ‏EN age یر ‏oS رد دنا

at oe ‘رب = ‏ gee Peel uy‏ 

as Lee essرد ‏ alدندبد قودنص ‏ 

 ‏AS تفگ تسباتک هچ نیا نابوذ یا ثفل هنیلح

 ارت رد تاک رد کاو تسا سیفن رایسب

 یم لمع هتشون باتک نترد ‏ssl 4 دنرادیم هاگن

solsدرک نابوذب لقن دش لاعشوخ هفیلخ ‏ DEنابو عوجرو ‏ 
Ke Jeol SES Ieزاو نا ‏ Fo‏ 

 ‏eps هناخب

ga) 

 یبن ثبدح و ناربمغيپ 0

giنیرد ‏ pe leسا ‏ ee‏ 

 شد ددرل ‏ee UE ناول د

 ئکربت و لهج كنز و ددرگ یفاص شريمض و نشور
 ار باتک نیا و دوش هدودز ی شرف تو زا تلفغ

SS‏ 

 رک ود
 ‏:Beginning ةبقاعلاو نیلاعلا )!( ‏Sy 1 د لا

 ‏ld نیلاظلا ‏de الا ناودع الو نیقتملل.

This book is the same on which Abü “Ali Ahmad bin7 ‏ 
Muhammad Ibn Miskawaih (died A.H. 421—A.D. 1030)‏ 
founded his Arabic work on the moral precepts of‏ 
ancient sages, translated into Persian under the title of‏ 

by Taki-aldin Muhammad bin Shaikhدرخ ناديواج ‏ 

Muhammad al-Arrajâni al-Tustari, in the emperor‏ 
Jahângir's reign (A.H. 1014-1037); see Rieu ii,‏ 
PP. 440 and 441. A later Persian translation, made‏ 
A.H. 1065 by Ibn Haji Shams-aldin Muhammad Husain‏ 
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wks3313( ; یونفمریرقاب ریم ‏ (on fol.هاشالم یونشمرب ‏ 

 ناخرفظ ‏on ee ;(on fol. 3324) .(وکابنت فیرعت رد,
by Maulânâةرظانمر ‏ Lisهعبرا رص ‏ on fol. 3383); letters,‏ 

Khwândamir (on fol. ae correspondence between‏ 
selsریشابت ‏ Mauland Shaidâ and Mirzd Jaldla,‏ 

(on fol. 357%); preface toیضیف ناوید ےبصلا ‏ ets‏ 

Abt-alfadl’s Akbarnâma (on fol. 3584); preface to Shaikh‏ 
(on fol. 3634), see above, Nos. 232—همانهاشداپ ‏ Hamid's‏ 

(on fol. 366b), noهمانناهچهاش ‏ preface to Jaldld’s235; ‏ 
of Jalâl-aldinفان هاشداپ ‏ doubt identical with the‏ 

Tabataba’i, see Rieu ui. p. 933; Inshas, extracts from‏ 

wa (on fol. 401); extracts from theبئاص ‏ the‏ 
Shâhjahânnâma, by Hakim Hddhik of Gilân (on fol.‏ 

 407°(; ‏Gila میکح ناوید ءبطخح ‏.on fol) %410( ; رد

by Maulana Hâdhik (on fol. 4114) ;دابآربکا یبارخ, ‏ 

by Mirzâ Khalil (on fol. 4124);فيرعت, ‏ BU;رازاب ‏ 

EE (on fol. 413b); Mirzaناخ لباق ‏ extracts Pop the‏ 
(on fol. 4155), ete. ete. Theنابرق دبع تینهت ‏ Jalâls‏ 

(on fol. 430>) form the last part ofدیمح ش تاعقر ‏ 

this collection. 

No date. A lacuna after fol. 429. 

Ff. 439, ll. 18-24; unequally written by different hands in 
Nasta'lik and Shikasta ; size, 102 in. by 52 in. 

(OusELEY App. 9.] 

C. THE SCIENCES, 

MENTAL, MORAL, AND PHYSICAL. 

I. ۲1۲۵80۲۳۴۲ : Logic, Meraruysics, Eruics, 

10111108, AND ENcYCLOPAEDIAS. 

1417 

Kânün-alhikmat wa dastür روتسد و)‎ iKi .(نوناق‎ 
This curious little book, containing sayings of the 

prophets, the old philosophers, the old kings, wazirs, 
and other wise men on ethical and political subjects, 
pretends to be a very ancient one, to the discovery of 
which in an old box the Khalif Ma'mün (died A.H. 218 
=A.D. 833) is said to have been led by the wise 
Dhaubân (or Abü Dhaubân, as he is called in other 
places), see the preface: رابخا‎ ai دعب‎ Gİ 

 دنا ‏A تیاور ‏٢ one an و رارس ناگدنناد 6

 ارت ‏ai یا ‏Ai نومضم ‏aig mae تمدخا عمان

 تسا هداتفین قافتا سکچیهب هک تسا هداتسرف ةيده

 و ‏;bek تک ملعب رک تسیوتکم ‏sl ناو

 شوخ رایسب ینعم نیا ارنومأم تسنارود ‏Le تال

 ‏gal دملل ‏Gb یدرمب ميدوب جاتسم تنکاو دما
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 نب هللا دبع نب نیسلل یلع وبا سیئرلا یش درکر کد
 ملا تفر ‏Yet هب اجنآ زا هدوب ملب ‏Jal زا مردپ هک انس.

Some corrections and annotations in English on the‏ 
margin.‏ 

2. Ff. 12-14, Il. 14. A list of Avicenna’s works 

 : ‎ Beginningوب سیئرلا خمش بتک تسرهف), ‎ de(انیس

 ‎یناجرج هدیبع وبا هک انیس یلعوب يش فیناصت تسرهف
ox لهچ رب لمتشم هدومن کد وا لاوحا‎ ab » 

pi Cal 

 ‎اپ

The list begins with the قحاوللا‎ ls, 

Ff. 14; Nasta'lik, by two different hands; size, gz in. by 54— 
şzin. (Bop. 768.) 

1422 

A collection of philosophical treatises, both in 
Persian and Arabic, partly by Avicenna, bound together 
with the utmost carelessness. They seem to be copied 
very much at the same time, and several of them also 
by the same hand. With very few exceptions the 
whole is hopelessly poor in vowels and diacritical 
points, being in many places entirely destitute of 
them. In the extracts, given below, we have added 
the points according to the best of our understanding. 

Contents : 

I. Sharh-i-risdlat-altair «(ریطلا ةلاسر حرش)‎ Persian, 

on ff. 1, 10-12, 9, 16, and 13. 

A Persian: commentary on Ibn Sinâ's allegorical 
treatise ريطلا‎ UL.,, composed by “Umar bin Sahlân 

Alsâwaji, as we learn from the colophon : الک‎ aes) 

O نسل ین سل ولو هل‎ got ریطلا‎ 

 ‏:Beginning of the commentary نابلاط سامتلا ترثک

 نانخس زا ریطلا ةلاسر حرشب دینادرگ ریلد ارم ناگرزبو
 ‏PUD تر =(

 ‏:Beginning of the text نا یناوخا نم دحال له

 هاسع یناچشا نم افرط ‏al یقلا ام ردق هعمس نم بهی
ir dee,ملا اهنایعا ضعب ةکرشلاب ‏ 

The single passages of the text are introduced by 

“Umar bin Sahlân is twice guoted by H. Khalfa ii. 

p. 108 and iii. p. 412; he flourished in Sultân Sanjar's 

reign (A.H. 511-552); see Rieu ii. p. 439 and iii. 

p. 1087; comp. also H. Khalfa iii. p. 418 and Catal. 
Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 392, No. ro. 

TI. Tarjuma-i-risilat alnafs ,(سفنلا ةلاسر ةمجرت)‎ 
Persian, on ff. rgb, 20, and 23-4 

A treatise on the soul, translated from the original 

Arabic into Persian by Ibn Sinâ himself, as it seems, 

at the request of ‘Ala-aldaulah, the Amir of Isfahan ; 

see the preface: Dor a نیلاعلا بر‎ 1 atl 
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Hakim, is preserved in No. 1731 of the India Office 

Library, and bears the title of jlo .هتسياش باضتنا‎ 
Not ۰ 

Margin-column, ff. 6841-6090, ll. 44, and centre-column, ff. 
697-6991, ll. 23; Nasta'lik. (ErLror 345.] 

1418 

The testament (ةِّيصو)‎ or last advice of Lukmân the 

wise to his son, containing some general admonitions in 

prose. Beginning: نامقل‎ aS تسا هدمآ‎ yaz رابخا رد‎ 

Copied by Ja'far bin Ja'far Alkhattât Altabrizi, A.H. 

878, Rajab=a. D. 1473, November, December. This 

little treatise is an excellent pattern of eastern calli- 
graphy, richly ornamented. 

Ff. 19-25, 11.8; Nasta'lik; size, 6 in. by 33 in. 
(OusELEY 139. 

1419 

One hundred good and useful advices (3230), 

which the same Lukman bequeathed to his son 

(identical with No. 1241, 44 in this Catalogue). Be- 

ginning: دنمدوس دنسیلد دنیدص نيا‎ ٠۰ al m 
gl د اد ار‎ yee نیا هک ره‎ According to the 

last line on fol. şa, which contains the abrupt words: 

 ‎رفغ یلع دماح ریم بتذلا دبعلا ‎ alllرتس و هبونذ
2 sas, Mir Hâmid “Ali seems to be the transcriber. 

Five tables, richly illuminated ; on the first two pages both the 
text and the margin luxuriously adorned with flowers; on the 
other pages each line surrounded with gold ; ornamental writing; 
gilt binding ; size, 11 in. by 7} in. (EvLıor 338.] 

1420 

Good advices in mathnawi-baits (çek .(تایبا‎ Be- 
ginning : ٧ 

 ‎یشاب اناد هچرگ ‎ dalyرته

 ‎را و رک سرخ
This short mathnawi concludes on fol. 753, and is 

followed on ff. 75>—782 by a poetical تاچانم‎ . Begin- 
ning : 2 2‏ 

bوتز بو ‏ velمماوخيم ادک نم (هک) ‏ 

 مهاوخيم اشداپ رازهز نوزفا

Copied at Isfahan. No date.‏ 

Ff. 66-78, 2 coll., each ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 73 in. by 5 in. 
(Hype 19. 

1421 

1. Ff. rrr, ll. 15. A short memoir of Avicenna 
(Aba ‘Ali Alhusain bin ‘Abdallah Ibn Sina, with the 
epithet ,سیئرلا ږيشلا‎ who died A,H. 428—A.D. 1037), 

alleged to have been written by himself, and beginning : 
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Gİدوجو لزا تیانع نوچ دعب ‏ İŞİتداعس راونا درخ رامآ ‏ 

The commentator divides the Khutbah into fifteen‏ 
the contents of which are stated on fol. 4».تحابمر ‏ 

The text is marked by red lines, being introduced‏ 

see further the Arabic text below, onږيشلا لاقز ‏ by‏ 

fol. 53 of this MS. (No. X).‏ 

IV. Sharh-i-Mi'râj (e ارعم‎ cr) Persian, on ff. 
1 31-1۰ 
A Persian treatise on the Mirâj (Muhammad's 

ascension into heaven). A special title is not mentioned, 
nor the name of the author. It seems to be by the 
same author as the preceding treatises, Ibn Sinâ, being 
approved of, as it is said in the preface, by'Alâ-aldaulah, 
the Amir of Isfahan and well-known protector of Ibn 
Sina, at whose court he spent the latter part of his life. 
He composed this treatise at the request of a friend, 
who asked him to give a rational explanation of the 
Mi'râj'; this he did after he had laid his views before 
‘Ala-aldaulah and had received his approbation. Be- 

 ‏ginning: ‘tins شياتسو نيمزو ناسا دنوادخ ساپس

uleنيدو ‏ Gİ İYام ناتسود زا یزیزع تقو رهب دعب ‏ 
 لوقعم قیرط رب نآ حرشو درکيم اهلاوس جارعم ‏Gees رد
 تقونیرد نوچ مدوب یم ررح رطخ مکح رب نمو تساوخمم

woe eeلع ‏ ESرل مسو ‏ Pe‏ 
 ضوح ‏yl رد داد تزاجاو داتفا قفاوم مرگ هضرع وا یار

MX‏ 
It contains two faşls, the first, on fol. 148, on the‏ 

the‏ :(تر نایبرد eoتلاسرو توبن ‏) origin of prophecy‏ 

second, on fol. 15>, an explanation of those words with‏ 
which Muhammad describes his ascension; comp. on‏ 
this treatise and the doubts as to Ibn Sinâ's authorship, 
Rieu ii. p. 438, IV. 

PHILOSOPHY. 

V. Tarjumat alrisâlat-aladhawiyyah ةلاسرلا ةمجرت)‎ 
 .‎ Persian, on ff. 22b-31bةيوعضالا)ر

Persian translation of Ibn Sina’s treatise on the 
future life, called G,=)) ةلاسرلا‎ (see Catal. Codd. Or. 
Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 332). The translator, who does not give 
his name, made this translation from the Arabic original 
at the request of a friend. That Ibn Sina was dead 
when this was written, is evident from the words bem) 

 .‎ added to his nameللا

 ‏Beginning: jis هد ‏OE ناهج راگدبرفآ انثو ساپس

El vE,نم زا تارکب یقیقح ناتسود زا یتسود ‏ kei‏ 

 ‏e سی ‏e e a هک دوی ک
ğiيلعاو هللا همحر انیس دمحا نب هللا دبع نب يلعوبا ‏ 

wep.داریا یسراپ نابزب ‏ oSملا ‏ 
It is divided into seven fasls: 

pos, on fol. 22b,داعم تقيقحرد ۱ ‏ 

on fol. 22,فالتخا رد ۲ لصف, ‏ bel,نآ رد ‏ 

17 BE ul; 5 “İz see the end of the GE was nD) 5) ax 

preface. 
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 یئالع یلعا نامرف هک انیس یلع وبا سیئر هجاوخ
 فیعض نیا قحرد هواقن و ءالع هللا هداز یسمش یدضع

 مت مدرک مادقا نامرف مکعب نمو دنک.
 ‏It is divided into sixteen لصف :

on fol. rgb.رک یا رد لوا لصفر ‏ Soسفن ‏ 

٢ jos, on fol. 19”.سفن یاهتوق نایب رد ‏ 

 سفن زا نتفایرد توق یاهلعفو فالتخا حرش رد ۳ لصف,
on fol. 20».‏ 

 نآ هک ‏WL Gee تروص هک یتّوق نایب رد ۴ لصف
on fol. 20>.رد, ‏ yk‏ 

 نآ 2 دیاب رد ‏IS تروص هک یتٌوق رکذ رد ‏e لصف

on fol. 20,ندوب دناوتن ینامسج تلاب نتفایردر ‏ 

 حرشو ندبب سفن تناعتسا تّیفیک نایب رد ‏١ لصف

on fol. ۰تناعتسا نیدب دشاب تجاح اریو هل تقو نا, ‏ 

 شیوخ تاذب مدرم سفن تام ندرک تسرد زد ۷ لصف

on fol. 8,دنویپ نیدب هچرهو ندب زا ندش ینغتسمر ‏ 

e» A jes, onندب ثودح اب سفن ثودح ‏ 

fol, 2».‏ 

 سفن ندرمانو سفن یاقب رب ینامرب رکذ رد ‏٩ لسف
yiye, on fol. 2b,ندب ‏ 

 ریندبب یندب زا سفن لاقتنا عانتما نایب رد ‏٠١ لصف

on fol. 2b.رس ‏ 

hesراد رد ۱۱ ‏ Glass Gİتلآ هلمج یناسفن ‏ 

(nt, on fol. 3%.دندحاو ‏ 

 ندما نوریب تّیفیکو یرظن لقع نایب رد ۱۳ لصف

on fol. ۰لعفت توق زار ‏ 

on fol. 3.لصفر, ‏ Ueباوخ لاوحاو توم نایب زر ‏ 

 مدرم سفن قح رد یتبتر تیاعر رد ۱۴ لصف

on fol. 3b.فرش زا دشاب کمد ‏ wpملع ‏ 

 تقرافم ندب زا نوچ سفن لاح رب تلالد رد ‏٥١ لصف

on fol. 3».تواقشو تداعس فانصا حرشو دنک, ‏ 

hes, on fol. gb.باتک نیا تمتاخ رد 11 ‏ 
A title does not occur anywhere, but the treatise is 

no doubt identical with the shorter Persian version of 

Ibn Sind’s داعلا‎ GUS or داعلا یف ةلاسرر‎ which is 
likewise divided into sixteen fasls and noticed in Rieu 
ii. p. 4399, VI; for the Arabic original, see besides 
H. Khalfa iii. p. 442; Catal. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. 
p- 326, No. 3, and M. Steinsehneider, Al-Fârâbi, St. 
Petersburg, 1869, p. 36, note. 

111. Sharh-i-Khutbah هبطخ)‎ 
4—8b and 214-2 2, 

A Persian commentary on Ibn Sinâ's Khutbah, here 
called ,ارغ لبطخر‎ composed at the request of a wazir 
Shihâb-aldin (نیدلاو هلودلا باهش ارزولاو لضافالا ةودق)‎ 

The commentator's name is not mentioned. 

 ‏:Beginning سايقيب ساپسو ‏Jen یانثو ‏ism دمح

 هدام یب درک ادیوم هک اریدنوادخ سابتلا یي شیاتسو
 ‏Zl تسا لوا لقع وا لوا هک ار تانکمم ‏(HL تدمو

Persian, on ff.حرش)» ‏ 
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onرد ۱۳ لصف, ‏ elsناسا نممز لیدبتو روص ‏ 

fol. 34°.‏ 

hes,زور رد هک یاهلاعب تراشا رد ۱۳ ‏ alsدوش ثداح ‏ 

on fol. ۰‏ 

on fol. 34>.خزودو تشهب یاهردب تراشا رد ۱۴ لصفر ‏ 

٥١ jes, on fol. 35%تراشا رد ‏ skpخزود ‏ 

 خزود رد ‏sole تشهب یاهبوخ" تراشا رد ۱: لصف

wk, on fol. 35°.دوب نا ‏ 

on fol. 35%.یلوا ترطفب, ‏ 

yö تخردو یبوط تخردب تراشا رد‎ ٨۸ ,لصف‎ on 

fol. 35>. 

on fol. 35>.نیع روحل تراشا رد ‏۱٩ لصف, ‏ 

jad, on fol. 363.باقعو تابوثمب تراشا رد ۲۰ ‏ 

Another copy of the same treatise, styled both هرکذت‎ 
and çe : ee is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 830. 

۷11. Mukaddimât-i-ilmi ,(یملع تامدقم)‎ Persian, 
on ff. 360-۰ 
A Persian treatise, containing philosophical prolego- 

mena; title and author’s name are not mentioned. In 
the preface it is called .یملع تامدقم‎ 

Beginning: بابسالا‎ ba, بابرالا بر هلل‎ al 

 ‎باوصلا مهلمو باوبالا مّتفمو ‎ Fiمکعب ‎ SOTیفعب
 ‎ناردارب ‎ yetنظلا ‎ yerدنتشاد نآ روصت داوس نيا

 ‎رد ‎ Gilaهک دندرک حارتفاو راد یرادم لقع ‎ İlروا
 ‎هلئسم رد تسا هدش نشور ‎ yerزا کا ‎ slim)ات

 ‎ماهفآ رثکاو تسا رثاد قلخ فانصا نایم هک تسا هلکشم
 ‎لوصو زا ?‎ Ul Grisرب رصاق ‎ pis Gulesهن میهفتو

GLI قاروا نیا دیوست دنک ریرعت رظنو لدج‎ Gab رب‎ 
 ‎ریرقتب ادتباو داتفا .‎ öleliنیا نتسناد هک یملع

 ‎لا رکید بلاطم رایسبو بولطم.
It is divided into ten 57 

ws تراشاو عضومنبرد بهاذم تیاکح رد‎ ١ jes 

ir, on fol. 36%. 

 كيره ماکحاو عانتماو ناکماو بوجو رکذ رد ۲ لصف,
on fol. 36.‏ 

on fol. ۰‏ 

opt,2 دوبن بجوم اب بٌبسم هکنآ رد) ‏ : (in the text‏ 
on fol. ۰‏ 

 لامجا قیرط رب للعتب دانتسا تینیک رد ه لصف,
on fol. 37>.‏ 

 رایتخا یفاتص لعافزا لعف بوجو ‏SGT نایبرد ؟ لصف
 ‏:in the text) دوبن) دشاب وار هد 380,

 ۍنآ نايم قرفو یناسنا لاعفاو یوق رکذ رد ‏٧ لصف
on 18دوبن هچناو دوب وا رايتخاب, ‏ 

 لاعفا رودص ت فیکو تداراو تردق ‏Us رد ۸ لصف

on fol. 38>.وزا یرایتخار ‏ 
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on fol. 23%,هابت یاهنیدم لاطبا رد ۳ لصف, ‏ 

 دشاب وا ‏STS تسمدرم تقیقح هک ز یچآ رد ۶ لصف
 دشان مدرم لصاح دشابن دراد دنویپ ودب اهزیچ ددو

 مدرم تقیقح دشاب هلمج اهزیچ رگيدو دشابن وا رگاو
on 101.دشابن, ‏ 

 یاریذپ تسمدرم تقیقح هک زیچنآ هک نآرد ه لصف

 دهاوخ هشيمه هک تسا رهوج یوو تسین انفو یهابت
on fol. 284.دود, ‏ 

kas, on fol. 29».تسبجاو داعم ندوب هک نآرد 1 ‏ 

 نشورو کرم زا سپ مدرم لاوحا ندرک دیدپ رد ‏v لصف
Ssو = — ‏ 

onدنناوخ ترخآ ارنآ نیمود شنیرثآ ندينادر ‏ 
fol. zgb.‏ 

VI. Tadhkirah (هرکذت)‎ Persian, on ff. 31-48 
A Persian treatise on the future life, by Naşir-aldin 

Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Hasan Altüsi, who died 
A.H. 672 —A.D. 1274; see Rieu ii. p. 441 and the 
correction of the date in iii. p. 10882, Beginning : 

Bl teeماجناو تسوا همه زاغآ هک اریراکدیرفآ ساپسو ‏ 

 دمعم هرکذت نيا رح زا زيزع یتسود دعب اما علا همه
eeیند رک ای ‏ la‏ 

 ‏,ats زاغا زا دنا هدرک هدهاشم ترخآ 3( ناکلاس

aaaتسروطسم یلاعت یادخ باتک رد جا ويبش ‏ 
A 1‏ 

 لاوحا زا مالسلا مهيلع روئذم ءايلواو ءايبنا ‏Obj ربو
 نآ رب نک تبث نآريغو خزودو تشهبو ثعبو تمايق

 2 شند لما کوو
C‏ 

It is divided into twenty fasls : 

 ضارعا بابساو ناکلاس رکذو ترخآ ‏(sl تفص رد
on fol. ۰ضارعا تافاو را مدرم, ‏ 

 ‏esi ترطف زا ندمآو داعمو دیه تابثا رد

on fol. ۰ذو اجنلدب ندیسرور ‏ 

 نیرد مدرم بتارم رکذو ناهج ود رهب تراشا ۳
on fol. 320,ناهجر ‏ ubناهج ‏ 

on fol. 32b.تراشا رد ۴ لصفر, ‏ eایندو ترخآ نامزو ‏ 

 نامز ‏GIS ریشعت تراشا رد ‏,o fas هد 33%.

 ارکذو ناهچ ‏ull ys) Gla تاتسا لاوحا رک د 5
on fol. 333.خزودو تشهد, ‏ 

blo رد‎ v لصفر‎ on fol. 33>. 

 نیبتاکلا مارکو لامعالل فثاحمب تراشا رد ۸ لصف
on fol. 33b.لوزنو, ‏ bنیطایشو ‏ eesنادبو ‏ 

onرد 4 لصف, ‏ Cis alتاقبطو ‏ polباسح ‏ 
fol. 348.‏ 

1 
| 1 

 ‎ onلصف, ٠١ ‎تراشا رد ‎ ypنم رب لامعا <

ol. 34%. 
١١ kas on fol. 58تراشا رد ‏ eاهنامسآ ‏ 
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subject seems to be تمکح‎ (s5 ) praestantia philoso- 
phiae’). It is a similar composition to the mann “BD, 
translated by R. Abraham ben Chasdai from Arabic into 
Hebrew ; see Wenrich, loc. cit., p. 138. 

As the writing is Gini bad and small, and, 
besides, all the diacritical and vowel points are omitted, 
it is extremely difficult to read. The following is an 
attempt to decipher the beginning: ءلاقم ةمجرت نیا‎ 

asilتافو تقوب هک سیلاطاطسرا نآ ز ها ‏ a]تسا هدرک ‏ 

 ناپاپب رمع ار میکح سیلاطاطسرا نوچ د رش
canزا ‏ wl Stsدندوب رضاح یو رب یدنچ یو ‏ > 

 ادیب یو زا ګرم یاهناشنو دندیدب یو یناوتانو نت یرازن
gi Glاو رد 151 ربع سل مون تاک ‏ 

 درکیم ل لد هجا لفع یتسرد و طاضنو ون دل
 ‏SST فالخ رب دبای یم دوخ لاح زا وا ‏(GS کارد

 عرح ارام هک تک یوب یدرکاش سپ دندیدیم ‏yl نارگبد

 كانمغ وت نتشذک راو دوخ ربارب هک تسنآ زا وور

e vr‏ 

KN‏ ,> 

 خلا شیوخ ‏Jie تسنم گراوتسا کیلو تسا.

۲, Al-Khutbat ,(ةبطخطل)‎ Arabic, on fol. 53°. 
leaf of seventeen lines. 

The Arabic text of Ibn Sina’s Khutbah or treatise on 
the essence of the Creator and his qualities ; see above, 
on fol. 42sq.(No. III). Title: تاذ یئ سیئرلا وود تن‎ 

 -‎ od. Beginهوچولا عیمج نم دحاولا وهو هتافصو یلاعت

ning: YUM لا راتضما لعافلا راٌهقلا هاللا ناسبس‎ 
 ‎خار اما 5 دن

~ Tt was edited at Leyden, 1629, in ‘Proverbia quaedam 

Alis, Imperatoris Muslimici, et Carmen Tograi, Poetae 
doctiss. nec non Dissertatio quaedam Aben Sinae.’ 

This copy is imperfect, the last words being: اس‎ 

 .‎ Comp. Catalعاعشلا. ,‎ eli(ضرال ‎ ebربغا نول

Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iii. p. 325, No. 1. 

XI. Arabic, on ff. 54'—6ob. 
Fragments of a philosophical treatise of an Arabian 

author, chiefly based upon the doctrines of Greek 
philosophers. It treats especially of the fact, that the 
Greeks cultivated deities as presiding over certain 
sciences as well as other things, and how this is to 
be explained, on the soul (سفن)‎ and understanding 

(jis). Plato is quoted on fol. 542, 1.11, and fol. 56», 1 ۰ 

Beginning: نم رم دحاوب تسیلو دحاو *یش اهتکل‎ 

 ناف ةرثکلا یلا دحاولا نم ومنت ‏UE ةریثک ءایشا
 را هللا يس ةتعیبطلا ة نوم ‏JS لعج

J m eیتوی نآ ‏ Sn‏ 

One 
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 تحت لح و تسا ثحایم نیا لماح ‏ae رد ‏٩ لمف
sg, on fol. 92,روکذم ‏ 

 دیاش ‏foe فرات ‏e 51د ۷۰ لحف
on fol. 39.دیاشن ایر ‏ 

vill. Kitab-i-nafs ,(سفن باتک)‎ Persian, on ff, 41b— 
p2b. 

Tept YWvxps, by Aristotle, in a Persian translation, 
preceded by an analysis of the contents. 

Beginning of the introduction: avla»? دزیا م انب‎ 

opt ea enدرک دای سیلاطاطسرا نانوی یاناد ‏ 
 سفن تفگ هکنآ رب تسوا شراتفگ ادتبا سفن ‏WLS رد

 ینعا و را سفن درب نا رپ سن تسمسج

 سپ هزادناب دنوش ‏il یضعب اب ‏pols çöz هکنارا

 فیلأت زا سفن دنتفگ هک دوب نت جازم زا دنیوگ هکنآرب
 ‏gi دوب نت.

The text is divided into three makalas, the first on 
fol. 2b, the second on fol. 3, the third on fol. 8, Be- 

 ‎رینچ ‎ ox atنانوی

hes ae at نوچ‎ e are 

SOT زا تاعانص رگبد ستاد را تسا حسد‎ 5 
al نآ عوضوم ز‎ comp. Trendelenburg, Aristotelis de 

anima libri tres, Jenae, 1833, ۳ 1. Endofthe third 

makâlah : رگید زا دنا رتفیرش < ود نباو‎ e 

 ‎ساوح ‎ ulaهک میتفگ نآ ‎ ooنیا دنشاب فیرش

 ‎هیعیبطلا دعب ام بان

 ‎شونو یوق یاهتښح نیردو دنراد لقع یوامس مارجا هک

 گی < ‏ald ne ۱۰۳۱ کس یناثلا رو

e this copy was made A, H. 1039, Jumâdâ 
TI— beginning of A. D. 1630. Another copy of the same 
treatise is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 834P, No. 23. 

Wenrich, de auctorum Graecorum versionibus etc., 
p-134, states that Aristotle’s zepi yuxis, in three books, 
was translated from Syriac into Arabic by Yahya bin ‘Adi. 
According to H. Khalfa v. p. 164 it was also translated 
by Hunain bin Ishak. Moreover, Wenrich, p.17 4, says, 
‘De Animâ libros explicavit Ebn Sina.’ Perhaps we 
have in this copy the Persian translation and edition 
of the three books De Anima, by Ibn Sina. Comp. 
.Wüstenfeld, Geschichte der arabischen Aerzte, p. 73, 
No. 49. 

IX. Tarjuma-i-makâla-i-Arastâtâlis ةلاقم ةمجرت)‎ 
 ‎ Persian, on the margin of ff. 4۸1۷-4۰سیلاطاطسرا),

Elan translation of a treatise, deli is sald to have 

of the first makâla ıh :مه ‏ 

 رد ‏Gls تسد نایبو اح ود

2 

been composed by Aristotle in the form of a dialogue 
with his pupils, held immediately before his death, The 
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 ‏Beye oe وا تقیقح ‏ssl درک ‏oh یو ردو راصتخا

 21 تسا هدیشوب ۰

It is divided into three makâlas, each makâlah into 
seven faşls : 

on fol. 72».سفنو لقعو ملع رد ۱ لصف تلاقم لوا, ‏ 

on 101.قرف رد ‏٢ لصفر ‏ yeسفنو لقعو ملع ‏ 

jes, on fol.ناشيا نايم قرفو سفنو 2 ۳ ‏ 

13۳ 
Jas, on fol. 73%قرفرد ۴ ‏ yleسفنو حور ‏ 

on fol. 73>.وا لامکو ملع نيعرد © لصفر ‏ 

on fol. ۰نا بتارمو لقع نيع رد 1 لصفر ‏ 

on fol. ۰رد ۷ لصف, ‏ yasوا تّیمامو سفن ‏ 

on fol. ۰ملع ماسقا بتارم رد ‏١ لصف مود تلاقم, ‏ 

٢ jes, on fol. 748.ملاع نوک رد ناهرب ‏ 

on fol. ۰رشو ريخ تفرعم رد ۳ لصفر ‏ 

on fol. 74>.لصف, ‏ eتّیهام رد ‏ mbرشو ‏ 

on fol. ۰ناشیا تّیمامو كالفا بیکارت رد © لصفر ‏ 

kas, on fol. 7بکاوک لاوحا رکذ رد 1 ‏ 
on fol. ۰تواقشو تداعسو رابداو لابقا رد ۷ لصف, ‏ 

onمویس تلاقمر ‏ jesناکرا تاجرد نتخانش رد ۱ ‏ 

fol, aan 

=) ee تفرعم رد ۲ لصفر‎ on fol. ۰ 

jes, on 101. ۰رد ۳ ‏ ortبآو شا ‏ 

on fol. ۰دیلاومزا شیپ تاسقطسا ودب رد ۴ لصف, ‏ 

Jed, on fol. 778.دیلاوم رشنو وشن رد ه ‏ 

jos, on fol. ۰كا رد + ‏ vw)تحاسمو ‏ 

des, on fol. 77b.ملاع رمع تدم رد ۷ ‏ 

On every page geometrical and other figures are 
added to illustrate the contents. 

This copy is dated A.H. 1042—A.D. 1632, 1633, 
written at Işpahân. 

XIV. Risâla-i-Dhaura (5,3 wl), Persian, on 
ff. 78-81, 83-86, and 82. 
A commentary of Adharpazhtih, called Barzüya, on 

a treatise هروذ ةلاسر‎ by Ibrahim Zardusht. In the 
preface, Adharp: aha gives the following account: ‘He 
is a native of Işpahân and of Sâsânian ‘descent. Once 
Khusrau the son of Kubad, generally called Anüshirwân, 
calls him to the court and tells him, as the best pupil 
of Buzurjmihr, who had become old, that he possesses 
some sayings of the prophet Zardusht, which are very 
difficult to understand, written in Persian, not in 
Pahlawi; they were sent to the Shah of Hind. This 
treatise is called 3,5; )!(( Afterwards the Shah of Hind 
sends it to Antishirwan, and he wants Âdharpazhüh to 
explain it. He does so, brings his MS. to the king, 
who approves of it and "rewards him. Then the king 
gives him another book of a pious Dihkân, asking him 
Ko transform it in a shorter redaction ; aR he Makel 

and adds it to the commentary. Then he begins, first 
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 ال یلعا یه یرخا ‏ESS نم نوکی ال ذثنیح اهتال

 و ناف تا دش یک
 اا یلعالا ملاعلا كلف نم ‏bis مد

 ‏ae ءایشألا نم هيف امو لفسأل

 ارمع ضعم یقب كانم هّتا الا ملاعلا كلذ یف وه ملاعلا

 سیل اطلتخم ملاعلا اذه ناک ناو بیرغ ءیشب طلتخم

 یلا هلوا نم ةروص یف ‏Joby gin OY ضعم یقبی

 من ‏KİS ةوصب الا تروصت یلویهلا نا كلذو هرخآ

oeةروصلا كلت تب ما تاستطسا ‏ hyoیرخا ‏ 
 ‏here is a hole in the) هر ‏Ws se تلبق مث

 ‏Sİ دق ‏US یلویهلا ‏Gp نا دحال نکمی ال كلذلت
aesیهق زد ‏ yn Wes ilanنم دیش ‏ 

 ‏az“ سا شاولل

As the leaves are injured at the top, it is impossible 
to state whether the present order of them is the right 
one. 

XII. Risâlah fi-altauhid «(ديحوتلا یف هلاسر)‎ Persian, 
on ff. 6 1b 2b, 

A treatise on monotheism (s.>55), the title of 
which does not occur, by Ya'küb bin Musa the 
physician ,(بیطتلا)‎ The arguments are taken from 
Greek philosophers, especially Plato and Aristotle. 

 ‎ peelلو دنوادح شال لو
 ‎لجال ریمال معنلا ‎ eردناو دانک زارد كبصاخا

 ‎یهاشدابو تلود ‎ wlیسوم نب بوقعب هدنب ندرک زاغآ

 ‎ Qe leیرایتخاو یزوریفو ‎ Vinsرخآو هدیزگ رب
 ‎ wusناشیا سپ هکنانآو هفسالف یامدق لیواقا زا

 ‎ردنا ناشیا ءاهتکنو اهلصاو تمکح یاهملع زا دندوب
 لاس )دک یاراکشآ ‏leş يم تیاغب دیحوت

 ‏se ؟ ترکف نوچ نتسناد دنناوتن ناسآو دنناوخ عنتمم

 ‏Fi یو ردنا.
“It is divided into thirty-four faşls, the first, on‏ 

the second, ib.,و تلاقم : ‏ e61 رهدلا ‏ fol.‏ 

the third, on 101, 629,هنوک ء یش لوا یف هلوقز ‏ spl‏ 

 ‏ünl دم ‏ie A اطسرا نم دیحوتلا د

 ‏,.the fourth, ib دیحوت ردذا طارقسو نوطالفا لوق, ۰

XIII. Miftâh-alkunüz wa mişbâh-alrumüz (plas 

 .‎ Persian, on ff. y2b—77bزومرلا حابصم : زونکلا),

A Persian treatise on philosophical subjects, com- 
posed by Abü-alhasan “Ali bin Mahdi Alhüsaini,“in usum 
amicorum.’ H. Khalfa, who calls him ’Abié-alhasan ‘Ali 
bin Almahdi Alisfahani, mentions him twice (iii. p. 140 
and v. p. 46), but does not give the date of his death. 

 الب هن حالو ادتبا ال ‏aU ملل دملل
peدوز ‏ aرس ‏ 

Beginning : 

Beginning : 
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occur— we cannot account for it from Arabic or Persian. 
On ff. 83-86 it is used asa heading, like jos, ,باب‎ ete, 
and on fol. 824, 1. 21, we read : ss! هک دیامرفیم تش‎ 

 ‎تسادخ ها ما هتشون هروذ نیرد.

On fol. Bob, 1. 14, the author quotes یرخطصا نوطالفا‎ 

 -‎ “Platonem Persepolitaتسا هدوب رک ماگنه رد هکر

Several times the 

 درز

num, gui tempore Alexandri vixit.” 

 ‎رد نوچ ,.‎ “Zand” is quoted: fol. 824, lin. antepenدنز

 ‎تسدنز ز 1و 1. 9و هتشون دذز رد

On fol. 824, last line, follows the appendix, containing 
a report of a treatise of a Dihkan, addressed to Anü- 
shirwan ; it is of general parenetic contents. 

 ‏:Beginning روپ ورسخ ‏.fol) 82«( دزن تسرپادخ ناقهدو

 راب ود ‏Yaz كيو دوب هتشون ‏KOLU عمان تحت دابق

byدوب نیا دوب هتشون ورد نا ماچ ارس و هتفگ او راب ‏ ras‏ 

 هک ناویا یاهغرم زا تسیغرم وت ناور هکنادب هاشداپ یا

 خل مدرم.

The order of the leaves is as stated above; between 

ff. 87 and 83, 86 and 82 there are gaps. On fol. 82» is 
the end, ةلاسرلا‎ 25. 

XV. Kitâb-Uthülüjiyâ ایجولوثا)‎ OLS), Arabic, on 
ff. 87>, 89, go, 992-132», 

Commentary on the “Liber Theologiae,’ ascribed to 
Aristotle; ۲۰ Wenrich, p. 162. This commentary was 
composed by Porphyrius Tyrius; it was translated into 
Arabic by ‘Abd-almasih bin‘Abdallah Alhimşi Alna‘imi. 

As to Porphyrius, comp. Wenrich, p. 280, where this 
commentary of his is not mentioned. Ibn Sina’s com- 
mentary on the same book is extant in Marsh. 536 

(taken from his فاصنالا‎ vu); v. Uri, p. 214. 

 ‏Beginning: — CLI, roel یلوا فرشا دّمعم یلع

 — فوسلیفلا سیلاطاطسرا باتک ت لّوالا (لندماحص) رمکلا

 یرولا - سوبرونرف ریسفت ‏il de لوقلا وه ایجولوث
 - نب هللا دبع نب ‏A دبع ‏inl یلا هلقنو.

In the following line Alkindi is mentioned. 
On ff. 89, 90, and وو‎ follows a statement of the 

contents. 

Fol. 89>, ik Zee میکلل لعو یتلا لداسا س*ور‎ ES 

 ‎ BUGلوقلا وهو ایجولوثا باتک یئ اهنع ‎ Ea NSریسفت
 ‎دبع همجرتو یروصلا سویروفرف. ‎ goیمعانلا یصملل

It is divided into ten رمکم‎ : 1, on fol. 99%; 2, on fol. 
ıoıb; 3, on fol. 1052; 4, on fol. 107»; 5, on fol. 109); 
6, not extant; 7, on fol. 114>; 8, on fol. 116; og, on 
fol. 125%; 10, on fol. 136». 

Of the first three leaves only pieces are extant, all 
the other leaves are greatly injured, at the top as well 
as in the middle; less so towards the end. 

1 This heading لوالا‎ pel is not in its right place here, as 
the first Mi’mar actually begins on fol. 9۰ 

23162 
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quoting a passage of Zardusht’s treatise, and adding 
his commentary.’ 

The story of the origin of this book cannot claim to 
be historically true. The author was evidently a 
Zoroastrian; this is sufficiently proved by the 
peculiarities of the language in which the book is 
composed. He and most of his co-religionists like to 
represent their compositions as in some way or other 
connected with Anüshirwân and his wise wazir Buzurj- 
mihr, besides in most cases as being translated from 
the Pahlawi. This is only an editorial form. Authors 
dressed up their compositions in a garb of venerable 
antiquity, in order to impress more strongly the minds 
of their readers. The person of Anüshirwân was 
particularly adapted for such purposes, as he was con- 
sidered and esteemed as one of the brightest ap- 
pearances in antiquity, not only by Zoroastrians, but 
also by all Muhammadans. The present treatise is an 
essay of a learned Zoroastrian, who, probably at the 
time of Ibn Sina, wished to justify the Zoroastrian 
system of cosmogony, etc., in the same scientific method 
which was en vogue at that time, i.e. on the basis of 
the doctrines of Greek philosophers. 

Title: تشدرز ميهاربا مان هروذ‎ JL, هوم‎ tals 

 ‎روا هک هوژبرذآ حرشو ‎ oتسا هدرک مان هیوزرب

 ‏Beginning of the introduction د

aleنادزی ‏ yukهوژبرزآ دیوک نینچ ناسر‌یزور ‏ 

 زاو نایناساس زاو ثرمویک دازن زاو مناهفصا زا نم هک
 دابق روپ ورسخ ‏Solo تب یزور ارمو راک و کین نس

 دوخ شیپ ردو دناوخ دنیوگ ناوریشونا اروا هک نایناساس
wilesک دومرفو ‏ GUL۴ تسا رهجرزونا هک لا ‏ 

 ردهب وت زا ارواو ‏dol یمن وا زا مهاوخیم هاو تسا هدش

 متفگ میامرفب یراک ارت هک مهاوخیم تسیت یدکاش

 تسا هدوب ناریا ربماغیپ هک .تشدرز میهاربا یاهنخس زا

 هک تسا راوشد روشناد همه رب ناسا هت نآ نتسنادو

 یولهپ نابزب هن یسراپب هک تسدرس ‏Cowie یاهنخس

Bits)روز 1 مانو تسا هدوب هداتسرف دنه هاس دزنو ‏ 

 خلا زور سس ترور ۷۱ و ‏ORS ندو تسا

 نامرف ةدنب امو ‏öö هاشداپ

Beginning of the text: 

 ‎ otهک منامگ نودیا نمو ود داهن هبو یکی داینب هب
 ‎هراتسو خرچ ‎ Byesوگو دشاب هتشرفو نادزيو دزیا نوماه

 ‎دابو كاخو ‎ By GOT, Chهک نوماه ‎ GLهخرچ
ep رهوگر اچ نیزا اهنت‎ Bi دیدپو‎ web, دٌمهفماو‎ 

 ‎نآرد_نادزیو نوماه ‎ geleهراتس نایم دیشروخ ةدننام
 ‏a هروذ نیا ‏?Cams رد ميهاربا کس

—both readingsهروز ‏ 

MN de 

As to the meaning of رود‎ or 

* Johnson, Persian Dictionary, explains:  زوره‎ the vertebrae 
of the back ; an elegant oration,’ 
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An Arabic treatise on the combination of the views 

of Plato and Aristotle, by Aba Nasr Muhammad bin 

Muhammad Alfârâbi, who died a, H. 339 =A.D. 950,051. 

Comp. Wiistenfeld, Geschichte der arabischen Aerzte 

und Naturforscher, p. 53 sq.; Al-Farabi, des arabischen 

Philosophen Leben und Schriften, by M. Steinschneider, 

in the Mémoires de VAkademie Impériale des sciences 

de St. Pétersbourg, viime série, ام‎ xiii, no. 4, 1869, p.133, 

no. 3. 2 

Beginning : لکلا روصمو هعدتبمو لقعلا بهاول‎ si! 

 رصن یبا ةلاقم ۳1 هلاضفاو میدقلا هناسحا ءافک هعرتخمو
 لا سیلاطاطسرا و نوطالفا یار ‏ye عملا یف یبارافلا

 تودح یف اوعزانتو اوضاح ‏a5 Lily Jal 52ST تيز ال
 ‏a اوعاو همدقو ملاعلا.

As the upper part of fol, 139 is greatly injured, we 

cannot state whether these two leaves 6 connected, 

or whether something is wanting between them, Im- 

perfect at the end. 

XX. Risâlat (UL.)), Arabic, on fol. 146%, six lines. 

Fragment of the end of a philosophical treatise in 

Arabic. It is called .ةلاسر‎ 

 ‏:End نعذی ‏we ضشاللل ‏yeli ةلومعم ‏UL هدهو

 ةبلاغلاو ةرظانلاب ماهیالا ‏Ge الو ‏Grok قعلل
Lsروصتو ‏ Yİنضتی یمو ابجاو لاقیو لتقلاو لاد اب ‏ 

 تالالدلا ماقمب ‏giy مهنع یفکی ام تاراشالا نم
 داعلا قیقعت نکمی ناکلا اذه نمو تاجاجتحالاو
 امب ءافتکا هب لوقلا حرصا مل ناو ‏EP یلع فقویو
 تمت ؛همعن ضباق یلع ‏sill لقعلا بهاولو تنمض

 ‏deo Go sil دمللو ةلاسرلا.
XXI. Khutbat ,(قبطخ)‎ Arabic, on ff. 146*- ۰ 

A speech in Arabic addressed to Alexander by Plato. 

Title: سرفلا كولم‎ Say ,ردنکسالاب بطاخِ نطالفال ةبطخ‎ 
It is probably taken from a collection of his bU, 

which Muhammad bin Ishâk enumerates among his 

works ; see Wenrich, p. 122. 

Beginning : ay) ah isi اوعمسا سانلا‎ Us! 

 ‎هللا یا اوملعاو مکیلع همعن یلع ‎ Fey İşیف اوس دق
 ‎معنلا يبهاذم. ‎ yeخلا اهقلخ

XXII Risâlat fi-bayâni “âlamayi-alrühâni wa aljis- 

mâni (ینامسللو یناحورلا یملاع نایب یئ هلاسر)ر‎ Arabic, 

on ff. 149-1 ,و‎ 

A similar treatise in Arabic, the author of which is 

called ینانویلا‎ J “the Greek Shaikh’ (probably 

Plato). It treaty of the soul. 

 ‏emi طیلضتلا ریثک اک لا تسلاس نا نعا بر

 یارلاو ميدقلا یارلا نيب سفنلا ضراوع یف یفکنمو
bal,یلع ومو اهرموج یغ اتو ‏ Gİملا میدقلا ‏ 

At the end the following note of the copyist: تفت‎ 
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XVI. Makalat-li-Theophrastus «(سطسرفواثل ةلاقم)‎ 

Arabic, on ff. 92-95» (all pieces of leaves with very 

few entire lines). 

Fragments of an Arabic treatise of Theophrastus ; 

another title than that above given does not appear. 

 ‏Beginning : سابقلا لاصتا یئ یلوالاورهولمل یلع هوجولا —
Laem weلاصتا ‏ Syناک نکل دوجوم لکلا نوکی ‏ 

guaکرم ‏ - çiءایشالا ‏ ashiةلباقلا ءایشالل ‏ 
 ‏AİN Gl iy اهتعیبط امف ‏AS رمال لاک ناف دال

Fol. 95, 1. 4, Plato and the Pythagoraeans are 

quoted. 

It is a translation of the metaphysics of Theo- 

phrastus, comp. Brandis, Aristotelis et Theophrasti 

Metaphysica, Berlin, 1823, p. 308 sq. 

Comp. Wenrich, pp. 175, 176. 
On fol. وما‎ seems to be the end. 

XVII. Multakatât (تاطقتلم)‎ Arabic, on ff. 96 

and 97. 

Fragments of three pages of Arabic text, at the end 

of which is written .تاطقتللا تم‎ Whether 6 

 ,‎ ‘Collectanea’ comprise only these three pagesتاطقتلم

or also the preceding treatise of Theophrastus and the 

commentary on the ایجولوثا باتکر‎ we have no means 

of ascertaining. 

These three pages seem to form a part of a collection 

of sayings of a philosopher, see fol. 96%: ناکلا لاقو‎ 

 یف هب ‏MENİ مسلو طيصاا ‏pall yet كرتشلا لصفلا وه
 2 ملاعلا بتارم نم ةبترز ‏,and fol. 97>, middle نا یغبنی

gee OOS:یقشی ال امو فال لالا ‏ ae‏ 
XVII. Waşiyyat-li- Aflâtun fi ta'dib-alahdâth تبصو)‎ 

 ,‎ grوق, .‎ Arabic, on ffثادحالا بیدأت یف نطالفالر
and 88. 

Fragments of an Arabic treatise ascribed to Plato, 
“De juvenum institutione, v. Wenrich, p. 121. 

 ‏Beginning : ةفسلفلا یف ةيِلاعلا ةقبطلا بطاخا تسل لاق

 ‏Üzel (ye ةقبطلا )( یحرى یتکل اهنم نودلا ةقبطلا الو
 یریغ جوحا نآ نود - رکذآ نآ ‏as? Sl لوقاف نیتقبطلا

 ‏eS مقا نآ لقعلا طرش نم ناف یمیوقتو یبیدأت یلا
 ‏J BU اهیلعو اهب نحتسلا ماقم.

The first leaf is only a small piece; the same are‏ 
ff. وغ‎ and 88. That fol. gı belongs to this treatise, 
we gather from the frequent occurrence of the word 

in these few lines. On fol. 88b there is the endبیدأت ‏ 
 ‏of a treatise, and as it is spoken of as ایاصولا هده, 6

we are inclined toتادحالا ريبدت, ‏ from the expression‏ 

believe that it forms part of this treatise.‏ 

XIX. Makâlat fi-aljam® baina, ra'yi Aflâtün wa 
Arastâtâlis سیلاطاطسرا و نوطالفا یار نيب عمل یف)‎ Ju), 

Arabic, on ff. 138 and 139; the second leaf is injured 
at the top. 
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able to obtain of this noble treatise, and 1 hope to God 
that I may obtain the whole of it.” So wrote Shaikh 
Baha’-aldin at the end of this treatise,’ etc. 

XXV. Risâlat (0L. ), Arabic, on ff. 165> and 168; 
both greatly injured at the top. 

Fragment of an Arabic treatise on theological sub- 
jects, arranged in questions and answers, the author of 
which is not mentioned. 

 ‏Beginning : a یلع ةولصلاو نیرکاشلا 3 1 لا

 هیکلا نم بلطا تنک ان تلو دد 777
 دق ةفيطل ةنيفس یف ةدودعم اقاروا نموللا ‏dls ةمکللو
 و تایهلالا یف ‏IS ةبوجاو ةلوسا ‏de تلمتشا

SL de.ةدلاولا ةلاسر یف ‏ pi‏ 

The title seems to be نیبلا یف لاوسلا‎ Jail, to judge 
from the following passage of the preface: Wi», 

 ‎ Jab Leeردقب نیملا باذ حالصال نیسلا یف لاوسلا
 ‎هتعطتسا ام.

 ‏The first question is ةبستکم ةوطخ ةلاسرلا لیق ناف
 ‏öle ةرثا ما.

XXVI. Makâlat ,(ةلاقم)‎ Arabic, on fol. 166 ; injured 

at the top. 
Fragment, being tbe end of an Arabic treatise (ةلاقم)‎ 

on mathematical and physical subjects, divided into 
three fasls and chiefly based upon Aristotle. 

Comp. 1. 10 on fol. 1667: نم ثلاثلا لصفلا یق‎ Wi, 

 ‎هده. ‎ sis YUMهیف سیلاطاطسرا هلاق ام انريسفت

Similar passages in Il. 14,16, and in the last line; 
fol. 166%, 1. 20. 

We give the following passage from the middle, 

beginning of fol. 166>: نیا یعیبطلل یذلا‎ wus! bb 

 ‎رهاظلا نیبلا نم هّئا لوقب اذه وهف هدروی ‎ Gİال سوقلا

 ‎ةلاعم الف !‎ U3اذاو ةعلاط سمشلاو راهنلاب اهنع ةنئاک
 ‎یلع نوکی نا ام ولخب ال اهزکرمف ةعلاط سمشلا تناک

 ‎اعفترم اٌماو قفالا سفن. ‎ deقفالا 2

 ‏End: ye وه اهئثودح ناف سومشلاب ةفورعلا ‏İİ تان
 نوللا توتسم فئاکتم لیقص مامع نع ‏!ped ساکعنا

 رن ملو بانطاب ةماقلا هذه نم - ‏Lg ةمزاللا رومال

 نم هلوانت ةلوهسدو هیف كرد ال امیف ‏JS ةهارک هتداعا
 اذم یف ‏UTI هذه یف هلوقن ام غلبم اذهف روکذلا عضولا
 ‏ya اهنم یناثلا لصفلا یف كلذ دعبو - هذه نم لصفلا

 يلا ةّينايرسلا ةغللا نم هلقنن نا دعب سیلاطاطسرا مالک
 نوعب هظفحو ینعلا ‏iol هب یخوتی القن ‏ipl ةغللا

 نیعبراو ‏GU ةنس ناضمر یف هنم غارفلا عفو ‏a هللا

 ‏iye yel نم فلو
Copied in Ramadan, a,H. 1043—A.D. 1634, March. 
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 دمللو ةسيعص ‏LIS هنم دجوب نا داکی ال ةطولغم ةخسن
SÜ, “End of the treatise of the Greek Shaikh.اعلا تر ‏ 

An owner (of this copy?) had copied this treatise (1)‏ 
from a copy full of blunders, so that scarcely a single‏ 
correct word could be found in it.’‏ 

XXIII. Kitâb-alnawâmis سیماونلا)‎ CLS, Arabic, 
on ff. r50b-152> and ff. 133-137. Ff. 150-152 are 
injured at the top. 

Plato’s ‘De legibus’ in Arabic translation, made by 
Hunain bin Ishak, according to another version by Aba 
“Ali Ibn Miskawaih. Comp. Wüstenfeld, Geschichte der 
arabischen Aerzte, pp. 26 and 64. Hunain died A.H. 
260=A.D. 873, 874, and Ibn Miskawaih A.H, 421= 
A.D. 1030. 

 "15610: نطالفال سیماونلا باتک نم یلوال ةلاقلا
 یلع وبا لیقو قعسا نب نینح همچرت ینانویلا فوسلیفلا

 هیوکسلا (نبا)

 ‏:Beginning تناکو ةفلتخم ةدارالا بابسا تناک اّعل کا
 رارطضالا نم ناکو اهرثاس یلع اهرهظاو اهاوقال ةعبات ةدارالا

 ‏tye لد لا بلغی نا ټيکرتلا.
The second (تاٌربنلا یف) سصملعفتملح‎ follows on fol. 15 :b, 

the third (also تاوبنلا یف) هد‎ 57 

Comp. Casiri i. p. 300; Catal. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. 
111. p. 307. 

The MS. is injured in many places, especially at the 
top and bottom of the pages. 

XXIV. Risâlat fi-dhikri waşfi-al'âlami wa takawwu- 

nihi ,(هنوکت و ملاعلا فصو رکذ یف ةلاسر)‎ Arabic, on ff 
1539—164b and ff.1401-1459; all leaves are considerably 

injured at the top. 
An Arabic treatise, containing a “deseription of the 

world and its origin, by an unknown author. 

 ‏:Title ملاعلا فمو رکذ یف وه نم ملعی ال نل ةلاسر

 رشبلا زجع نايب یفو لمکالاو ‏!Jas ةيدأت راوح یف هنوکتو

 , ‏:Originally it was written thus رکذ یف نطالفا ةلاسر

was painted over, and the aboveنطالفا ‏ but thenلار ‏ 

given words written instead. At the side of this 
heading we read ورلا وه لیقز‎ according to another 
version it is by ——. Unfortunately the name is not 
readable. 

 ‏:Beginning ةضماغ لئاسم ‏de ةلمتشم ةلاسرلا هذه

 دعب جرخب ملو ءاملعلا لیواقا اهیف ‏OS ةقْلعتم *ایشاو

sodمالظلا نم اهجارخا یف دهتجا نعو ءاملظلا نم ‏ 

It consists of guestions and answers. 

At the end, on fol. 145%, the following note of the 

copyist: ةلاسرلا هذه نم هب ترفظ یذلا ردقلا وه اذه‎ 

 ‎هللا مرک نم وجراو ةفيرشلا ‎ lemاهمامتب رفظلا ‎ Slوه
 ‎هیلع نیدلا ءاهب هل بتک انکم تارعل وجرلا

 ‎ “This is all 1 wasاضیا وجریو ةلاسرلا هذه رخآ یف ةمقنلار
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Tt seems to be complete according to the end: دمللو‎ 

llتجت نیلاعلا تر ‏ 
Ff. 1-5, ll. 31; cursive, small Nasta'lik, almost entirely devoid‏ 

of diacritical and vowel points; size, 113 in. by 6} in.‏ 
[OusELEY 387.]‏ 

1424 

Siyar-almulük توللا)‎ Ww). 
A compendium of politics, containing maxims of the ' 

supreme government and administration of a country, 
and advices for those who are entrusted with it; copiously 
illustrated by historical excursions. It was composed 
by Nizam-almulk, the wazir of Alp Arslan and Malik- 
shah, and styled both gl ریس‎ and تسايس‎ ob. 

Aba ‘Ali al-Hasan bin ‘Ali, the first who bore the title 

of Nizâm-almulk, was born A.H. 408=A.D. 1017, 1018, 
and assassinated A.H. 485= A.D. 1092. 

Prefixed to it there, 18 a short general introduction, 

beginning: نیمز‎ sk اکديرقآ‎ Sİ لجو‎ 5s اریادخ ساپس‎ 

ZN هدننادو تسشناا ور‎ and a report of the composition 

of this work, together with a table of contents, origi- 
nating from a copyist of the Royal Library, Muhammad, 

who edited this work. It begins thus: نداهن ببس‎ 

 ‏ils بلس هک ‏eo شان دنولا نیت تاک

 ملا دک دوم نآ تاک سیا
The editor states that in A.H. 484 Sultân Malikshâh 

ordered Nizâm-almulk, Sharaf-almulk, Majd-almulk, 
and others, to compose a work on general politics, with " 
special regard to the dynasty of the Saljiks. Of those 
compositions offered to him, he considered that of Nizam- 
almulk the best. It was divided into fifty fasls, the 
headings of which are enumerated. After this (fol. 59) 
he proceeds to report that Nizâm-almulk had composed 
his book extempore, in thirty-nine fasls, in a summary 
way, but that he afterwards, on account of that distress 
which he had to endure from the enemies of the empire, 
added eleven other fasls to his work. When Nizâm- 
almulk was about to start for Baghdad, he entrusted 
the book to Muhammad. But the latter did not publish 
the book till after the death of the author, ‘till now, 
where justice and religion have gained strength through 
the long life of the lord of the world. God may pre- 

serve this dynasty till Rl (Jae ک‎ Gel G 

 ‎دنوادخ یاتبب مالساو ‎ yaنیا ی دزیا تفای توق

 ‎همرکو هند دار ادب تمایق ات | ار تلود)

This “lord of the world’ is no doubt identical with 
the Sultan praised in the kasidah at the end (on fol. 
208) sq.), viz. Malikshâh's second son, Ghiyâth-aldin 
Muhammad, the brother and rival of Barkiyâruk, after 
whose death he ascended the throne in A,H. 498=A.D. 
1104. 

The work itself begins on fol.5b: ردنا لوا لصف‎ 

 ‏YS نیدلاو ایندلا ‏GLE ملاع دنوادخ حدموراگزور لاوحا
 تی وش زا ار یکی یرصع ره ردنا یلاعت دزیا 3 هللا

Substantially the same report about the origin of the 
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XXV. Ta'lik ,(قيلعت)‎ Arabic, on ff. 166) and 1699; 

a few lines, greatly injured. 

Fragment of a note of Abü-alfaraj (Gregorius Bar- 

Hebraeus), who died A.H. 685 —A.D. 1286; see Wüs- 

tenfeld, Geschichte der arab. Aerzte, p. 145. 

 ‎ oleبیبطلا نب جرفلا Beginning: JW لا قیلعت

 ‎ Aوبا ‎ oilنا ‎ de ssl hallیالطالا
e e ony 
SI .الاعف القع یمسیو لعفلاب كردي هعابطلو‎ 

XXVIII. Arabic, on fol. 167. 
Fragment of a treatise on theological subjects, im- 

perfect both at beginning and end. The single headings 

 ‏are دماعماو ‏,Aİ حوللاو ملقلا, ةعيرشلاو نيدلا
To give means for identification we transcribe the 

following passage, on fol. 167%: © sil, حوللاو ملقلا‎ 

 ‎لاق ءاضقلاو ردقلاو عورفلا مکللو ‎ do alهبلع هللا
 ‎یلخ ام لوا هاو ‎ gles DNبتکا هل لاقف ملقلا ٧ ‎ود

 ‎ةميقلا موج یلا ناک ‎ Lpمث اهسبایو اهبطرو اهرجافو

 ‎ذخا ‎ (dsلود یا کن ی ی لف دتل د ٍف

 ‎ ol LSنانو بلقلا یف ام 1 لیلد ناسللاب لوقلا

 ‎ةقيقللو ینعللا نم ‎ ea clasملقلاب ‎ edeیف ات
Galles tall نم بلقلا یف امو نايبلاو ةرابعلا نم ناسللا‎ 

 ‎نایعالا نم دوجولا یف ام. ۳1

Ff. 169, ll. 25-27; small cursive Nasta'lik, very like Shikasta ; 
size, 122 in. by 7-72 in. (OusELEY 95.] 

1423 

Fi marifati-alnafs سفنلا ةفرعم)‎ çö). 

An anonymous philosophical treatise ‘on the know- 
ledge of the things of the soul and on the future world.’ 

Beginning : دور‎ =I هک دهاوخ یسک رتا دد‎ 

 ‎دورن لوا لزنم زا اتو تفر دناوتن هقردبو هلحارو دازیب
 ‎لزنمب ‎ GUهر رد هک تخانش دیاب یم لزنم لّواو دسرن

kon Ge ترورض یور زا تسین تفایل یلاعت یادخ‎ 

 ‎ ۰ناویحو ندعمو تابن دوشیم مسق هس
 ‎هچ رهو دنا هس ره نيا تادوجوم لوا ناشن هک دیوکیمو

 ‎ rlهس يد دوشم دوم اتم
 ‎سوفن تفرعم ردو ءایشا تفرعم رد هک مدید نانچ

 ‎تنرعمو ‎ Niات مسیونب بتارمیو مسیونب هملک دنچ
a .لّوا لصف یلاعت هللا ءاشنا دیآ لصاح نآ كاردا‎ 

It contains twenty-eight faşls, being based chiefly 
on verses of the Kurân and on physical doctrines, 
probably derived from Greek sources. 

This may have been written by the hand which 
wrote ff. 1— —40 of the preceding MS.; the exterior, 
paper, and size are essentially the same. Perhaps this 
is one of Ibn Sinâ's treatises on the same subject. 
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Muhammad. Here the Bâtinis are named as those who 
killed Nizâm-almulk on his way to Baghdad (fol. ıb, 
15): 
The same conclusion as in the previous copy we find 

on ff. 1422>; here the book is called ريسو تسايس‎ 
 ‎ The kaşidah about Sultân Muhammad binكوللا.

Malikshah is not added here. 
Dated the 23rd of Muharram, A.H. 1198=A.D. 1783, 

December 18. 

Ff. 142, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 82in. by 7} in. 
(OUSELEY 178.] 

1426 

Naşi'ih-i-Nizâm-almulk (GUN! (ماظن داصن‎ 
A treatise on the duties of wazirs and those who 

administer governments, a work of the same kind 
as the preceding ,كوللا ريس‎ and compiled from the 
same Nizâm-almulk's papers and admonitions, which 
he addressed to his son Fakhr-almulk (assassinated 
A.H. 500=A.D. 1106, 1107), for one of his descendants, 
viz. Amir Fakhr-aldaulah wa-aldin Hasan bin Amir 
Taj-almillah wa-aldin Hasan bin alshaikh “Imâd-aldin, 
whose full genealogy up to his great forefather, Nizam- 
almulk, is given on fol. 218», ابو‎ sg. It was apparently 
compiled in the second half of the ninth century of the 
Hijrah. Comp. Rieu ii. p. 446; Mélanges Asiatiques 
vi. 115; and Elliot's History of India vi. p. 485 sq., 
where extracts are given. 

This treatise, which is also styled ,كلا ماظن یایاصو‎ 
contains : 

The editor’s preface, on fol. 217. 
An introduction on Nizâm-almulk's life, ete. نایب رد)‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 219%الامجا وا لاوحا),

And two chapters, viz. : 

a ترازو كرت رب دنزرف صیرع رد لوا لصف‎ (a deserip- 

tion of the dangers of the wazirship, and advice to his 

son to give up that employment), on fol. 221», 

eal طّدارش و ترازو بادآرد مود لمف‎ (on the duties of 

the wazir), on fol. 232». 

 ‏:Beginning باستنا هک ار یهاشداپ تادیمع 3 طقارش

 تسوا ‏TLS تمکح زا كلم ماظنب نت رک

Copied A.H.949 —A.D.1542, 1543, by Pir Muhammad 
ibn Maulânâ Muhammad. Very much worm-eaten. On 
the binding there is given as title of this treatise: 

 ‎ارزولا روتسد.

Ff, 217-251, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece; size, 
82 in. by 53 in. (FRASER 251. 

1427 

Another copy of the same. 
The editor's preface, on fol. ۰ 
Introduction, on fol. gb. 
First chapter, on fol. ۰ 
Second chapter, on fol. 364. 
Dated the 16th of Safar, A.H. 1198 (twenty-fifth year 

of Shih ‘Alam’s reign) = A.D. 1784, January 10, by 
Daulat Singh in Dihli. By the same hand which wrote 
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book we find at the end, on fol. 2084, 1. 3-1, 
208), 1.3. It must be noticed that this note is not 
by the copyist, Muhammad, but by somebody else who 
is not mentioned. He states that Malikshâh was ex- 
tremely pleased with the work of Nizâm-almulk, though 
it was very short and concise; that after this the 
author began to complete his work, and having done 
this he made a last revision of it, adding and revising ; 
that in A.H. 485, when he was going to start for Bagh- 
dad, he entrusted the book to Muhammad Nasikh (the 
transcriber), ordering him to get it copied nicely, so 
that in case anything should happen to him his majesty 
might profit by it. 

Then follows the colophon: بحاص رما نامرف مکعب‎ 
 ‎نیدلا لامج پلا ریبک ‎ eمادا باس ارمالا خد

 ‎ gleرتفد نیا ?‎ Jestهيم رهغب داتفا ریرعت ‎ BSني
 ‎هام رد یوصعلا رجه نب نمحرلا دبع =‎ So wعدرا

Jel هللا هیامسمخو و سرت‎ 4, “This book is written by 

the order of Alp Jamâl-aldin ete. —God preserve his 
highness,—in a hurry by Ibn‘Abd-alrahman bin Hajr, in 
the month Muharram, A.H. 564’=a.D. 1168, October. 

This colophon, howeyer, must have been transferred 
from another MS., as the present copy is scarcely more 
than two hundred years old; the same subseription 
appears in the Brit. Mus. copy. 

Lastly, as an appendix on fol. 208, 1. 6-101, 211 
(end), a kasidah in praise of Sultén Muhammad bin 
Malikshah. 80 

 ‏:Title دیعس ناطلس حدمو دیوگ فصو رد هدیصق نیا

 هدیصق دنک هاش كلم نب لاو سم

Beginning : 
= = 

le۳ زا رب بانک ‏ 
 رس یول ‏BS زا رپ یازفناج غاب اب

Part of this poem is wanting (fol. 209). The rest is 
again by a different hand. Last verse: 

 رضح رد درورپو تلود ‏ob وت رای

 رفس رد لابقاو ترصن ‏oly وت تفج

Then follows another colophon, giving the name of 
the author, but no date. 

For information about the historical events connected 
with the author, we refer to G. Weil, Geschichte der 
Chaliphen iii. p. 133 sg.; about Sultân Muhammad, ib. 

“ p.1435g. See besides H. Khalfa iii. pp. 638, 639, who 
gives A.H. 469 as the date of its composition, and tells 
us of another redaction of the work in fifteen faşls, 
made by Alyamani; the number of the chapters of the 
original work he states to be thirty. A full account 
of the work and its fifty fasls is given in Rieu ii. 
PP. 444-446 ; see also Mélanges Asiatiques v. 236 and 
vi. 114, etc. 

Ff. 211, Il. 12; it seems to have been written by different 
hands, partly in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta, on the whole not 
very carefully ; the paper, however, is the same throughout ; size, 
gin, by 5} in. (OuseLEy 179.] 

1425 
Another copy of the same work. 
It contains the same introduction about the origin 

of the work, but not as the report of the copyist 
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1430 

Another copy of the same. 
Preface, on fol. ıb. 
Introduction : first part, on fol. 35; second part, on 

fol. 14°; third part, on fol. 21°; fourth part, on fol. 248. 

First book, on fol. 35%, last line. 
Second book, on fol. 75». 
Third book, on fol. 152°. 
Fourth book, on fol. 220, 
No date. On fol. 305% there is a seal of a former 

owner from A.H. I214—A.D. 1799, 1800. 

Ff. 305, ll. 25; Nasta'lik, written on paper of different colours ; 
illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1°, 75”, 152", and 220”; after 
ff. 18 and 33 there are added by another hand two leaves which 
have no connection whatever with this work, the text of which 
is quite complete; occasionally notes and various readings on the 
margin ; size, loin. by 6 in, [Ecxiorr 227. ] 

1431 

Tarjuma-i-sad kalimah (PES Kesi). 

The hundred wise sayings of Mustafa ‘Ali, the lord 
of the faithful, with the threefold paraphrase in Arabic 
prose, in Persian prose, and Persian distichs, as in 
Fleischer’s ‘‘Ali’s hundert Sprüche, arabisch und per- 
sisch, Leipzig, 1837, together with a fourth version, 
viz. a literal Persian one immediately under the Arabic 
original of each sentence, by Muhammad bin Muham- 
mad bin ‘Abd-aljalil al‘umari alrashid alkhâtib, that is, 
Rashid-aldin Watwât, who died A.H. 578—A.D. 1182, 
1183. See fol. 1», İl. 6 and 7; Mirat-alkhayal (Ouseley 
Add. 2), No. 11; Khulâşat-alafkâr (Elliot 181), No. 
112, ete.; Rieu ji. p. 553; G. Flügeli.p. 125; Catal. 
Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. i, pp. 192 and 193, and No.1336 
in this Catalogue. 

Beginning: فانصا و همرک فاطلا یلع‎ Ni دیلل‎ 

Zl .دمعم هّیبن یلع تاولصلاو همعن‎ 

> The initial words in Fleischer’s edition are found 

here on fol. 20, 1, 4. The first sentence begins on fol. 

za: لا‎ was yl. Copied by Zahid bin Muhammad 

alhamadâni,at the end of Shawwal, A.H.817=A.D.1415, 

January. For the various editions of these sentences, 

we refer to the preface in Fleischer’s edition. 

Ff. 48, ll. 13; Naskhi; size, 6} in. by 4§ in. (Sare 82. 

1432 
The same. 

Another complete edition of ‘Ali's hundred wise 

sayings (ةبولع ةيلع ةملک ةيام)ر‎ with a Persian transla- 

tion in verse. Each lesson or advice is paraphrased by 

one Persian distich, entirely different from those of 

Rashid-aldin Watwât. This collection contains the 

same hundred sentences as Fleischer’s edition, but with 

a slight difference in the arrangement, viz. the 49th 

sentence in Fleischer is here the 64th (on fol. 129); the 

8rst and 82nd are here the ggth and 98th (on fol. 18>) ; 

the 97th is here the rooth. 

Beginning : 

 مشچ رون یا مالکره نیرتهب میحرلا نفحرلا لا مسب
 ‏ub شغل رایسب قلاخ مان ‏Cad د نامدرم
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this colophon, are added, on ff. 79> and 80%, two ,لوقن‎ 

one لقن‎ from یرصب‎ sx), and the other from poe 

 ‎نینرقلا ود۰

Ff. 1-78, Il. 11; large Nasta‘lik; a little worm-eaten; occa- 

sional glosses on the margin ; size, 83 in. by 54 in. 
(ELL1oTT 280. 

1428 
The same. 
Introduction, on fol. 239». 
First chapter, on fol. 2448. 
Second chapter, on fol. 265". 
No date. 

Ff. 237-300, ll. 15; clear and distinct Nastalik; size, 93 in. 

by 5; in. [Fraser 115.] 

1429 

 ‏Kimiyâ-i-sa'âdat (تداعس یایمیک)

A work on ethics, by Abi Hâmid Muhammad bin 

Muhammad al-Ghazali, who died A.H. 505 = A.D. 
rrrı; see above, No. 1246 in this Catalogue. It 
contains an introduction of four parts and four books. 

Author’s preface, on fol. ۰ 
Introduction, on ff. 3-28. 
a. First part ,(ناونع)‎ on fol. 3%, سفن نتخانش رد‎ 

 ‏.b. Second part, on fol 13, یلاعت یادخ نتخانش ردنا

 شیوخ نتخانش زا.

c. Third part, on fol. 19>, .ایند تفرعم رد‎ 

0. Fourth part, on fol. 213 .ترخآ تفرعم رد‎ 

First book اک‎ on fol. 29>, .تادابع رد‎ 

Second book, on fol. 62, تالماعم زا‎ 

Third book, on fol. ı3ıb, sl, تابقع نوک اب رد‎ 
~ 2 

 دنیوک تاکلپم ارثآ هک نید.
 ‏.Fourth book, on ff 298۲-199۶, تایچنم رد.

٤ cae۰ ۰ ‏ 

 __ ‏:Beginning نامسا ‏oe ددعب ناوارف ‏XS و ساپس

 ‏e ةرطق و
See R. Gosche, Abhandlungen der Kgl. Akademie 

der Wissenschaften zu Berlin, 1858, p. 262; Rieu i. 
p- 37; J. Aumer, pp. 61 and 62; A. F. Mehren, ۳۰ 5; 
Cat. des MSS. et Xyll., p. 256; Fleischer, Cat. Dresd., 
Nos. 4 and 255; H. Khalfa v. p. 285, No. 10998. 
Zenker ii. p. 83, No. 1041, quotes a Calcutta edition 
without date; lithographed at Lucknow, 1865; see 
Triibner’s Record, No. 45, p. 465. 

This copy was finished by the ‘Imam-aldin,’ in the 
seventh year of Muhammadshah’s reign, A.H. 1138= 

A.D. 1725, 1726: یضرو قالخالا‎ çe باتکلا تّمت‎ 

 ‎ gilتداعس یایمیک سم تداعلا عبطلا بّیطمو
 ‎هاشداپ دېع رد هبنشود زورب نیدلا ماما فورال بتاد

 .‎ It is collated throughoutۀنس هاشدمعم, ‎ vیلعم سولج

On fol. 299% follows a short note in Shikasta on the 
China-root دمعملاج میکح زا ینیچ بوچ)‎ so). 

Ff. 298, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, tof in. by 6in. 
(OUSELEY 246. 
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46, 47, 51-80, and 83. Copied by Nasir-aldin al'alawt 
of Shiraz, A.H. 970=A.D. 1562, 1563. 

Ff. 13, three sentences on each page ; the Arabic, in Naskhi in 
gold ; the Persian, in Nasta'lik in ink; beautiful frontispiece ; 
coloured ground and margin; small illuminations throughout ; 
size, 9} in. by 61 in, {Laup 0.212. 

1435 

Akhlâk-i-Nâşiri یرصان)‎ Gis). 

Practical philosophy, by Nasir-aldin Muhammad bin 
Muhammad bin Hasan Al-Tüsi, who died A.H. 672 
=A.D.1274; see No. 1422, VI, in this Catalogue. It 
was dedicated to Nasir-aldin bin ‘Abd-alrahim bin Abi 
Mansur, ruler of Kühistân, and based, at his request, 
in the first and chief part, on the Arabic work ةراهط‎ 

 -‎ by Aba “Ali Ahmad bin Muقالخالا بیذهتر ‎ orسفللا
hammad Ibn Miskawaih, who died a.H. 421=A.D.1030; 
see H. Khalfa v. p. 112; the Arabic Catal. of the British 
Museum, p. 745P; and No. 1417 in this Catal. Comp. 
also H. Khalfa i. p. 205; Rieu ii. p. 441; A. Sprenger, 
in Zeitschrift d. D.M.G. xiii. pp. 539-541; Sehier, 

Specimen editionis libri یرصان قالخار‎ Dresden, 1841; 

Bombay Transactions, vol. i. pp. 17-40, where Lieut. 

E, Frissell has given the contents of this work in detail ; 
H.O, Fleischer, Catal. Dresd., pp. 51 and 52; J. Aumer, 
p: 62; Catal. Codd. Or. Lugd. iv. p. 219; Catal. of 
Orient. MSS. by Duncan Forbes, No. 171, etc. It was 
composed about A.H, 653=A.D. 1255. 

Introduction, on fol. b, beginning: و‎ 3 ie OS 

 هک دشاب ‏SU كلام تّرع ترضح ‏GI Le یب حدم
 ‏Ad ترطف ودب رد هکنانچمه,

First chapter ,(ملاقم)» قالخا بیذهت رد‎ ‘ the cultivation 
of character, on fol. 6%, in two kisms: «یدابم رد‎ in 

seven faşls, and ,دصاقم رد‎ in ten 5, 

Second chapter, «لزانم ريبدت رد‎ “the management of 

the family,’ on fol. 684, in five fasls. 
Third chapter, ji. ,تسایس رد‎ ‘the management of 

cities,’ on fol. 849, in eight fasls. 

This copy was made by Pir Muhammad bin Maulana 
Muhammad, A.H. 949 = A.D. 1542, 1543. The work 
was edited at Lahore, 1865; at Lucknow, 1869 (see 
Trübner's Record, No.25, p.85); at Bombay, ۸۰1۰ 1267; 
and at Calcutta, A.H. 1269. 

Ff. 1-123, ll. 21; clear Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
worm-eaten ; size, 82 in. by 5} in. (Fraser 251. 

1436 
The same. 
Introduction, on fol. ۰ 
First chapter, on fol. 11%. 
Second chapter, on fol. 178. 
Third chapter, on fol. 222». 
Dated the 29th of Muharram, A. H. 1058=A.D. 1648, 

February 24. 

Ff. 331, ll. 14; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece; size, 
102 in. by نص‎ (WALKER 92.[ 

1437 
The same. 
Introduction, on fol. 1». 
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 نانموم ريما ‏AT یمترلا یلع نينمؤلا ريما لاق
 مع نیا نادرم هاش نادزی ریش افص و قدص همشچرس

 یفطصم

CEG) 
١ a 

BGS 
Copied in the month Shawwal, a. H. 1032 =A.D. 1623, 

August, by Muhammad alkâtib. 

 اطخلا

Ff. 19, three sentences on each page; the Arabic text written 
in Naskhi, in letters of blue and gold alternately; the Persian 
paraphrase written in Nasta'lik in ink; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 8} in. by 5} in. (OuseLEy App, 25.] 

1433 
The same. 
Another, but incomplete, copy of the same edition 

as the preceding one, written by the celebrated penman, 
‘Abd-alkadir alhusaini, A.H. 976 = A.D. 1568, 1569. 
This copy contains only seventy-four sentences, in the 
following order :— 

Sentences 1-39 (on ff. 8>-15°)=1-39 in Fleischer, 
40-43 (on ff. r5> and 16*®)=48-51 in FI. 
44 and 45 (on fol. 16*)=go and gr in Fİ. 
46—49 (on ff. 16۲ and 179)—52—55 in FI. 
50 and 51 (on fol. 17*)=88 and 8g in FI. 
52 and 53 (on fol. 17%)=93 and 94 in FI. 
54 (ib.)=96 in FI. 
55-62 (on ff. 18°—192)=80-87 in FI. 
63-66 (on ff. 19? and 19>)=56-59 in FI. 
67-70 (on ff. 207 and 20>) =68-71 in 1, 
71 (on fol. 20?) =92 in FI. 
72 (ib.)=100 in Fl. 
73 and 74 (on fol. 21®)=98 and 97 in FI. 
There are consequently missing in this collection, 

Fl. 40-47, 60-67, 72-79, 95, and 99. 
Ff. 88-21٤, three sentences on each page; the Arabic, in 

Naskhi in letters of gold; the Persian, in ink in beautiful 
Nasta‘lik; most splendid frontispiece; the first two pages 
luxuriously ornamented; smaller illuminations throughout; size, 
9} in. by 6 in. (OuSELEY App. 18.] 

1434 
The same. 

Another, still more incomplete, copy of the same, 

containing (in spite of the title on fol. 1b; ریما 1-2 دص‎ 

ony) only sixty-six sentences, in the following 

order :— 

Sentences 1-39 (on ff. rb-82)= 1-39 in FI. 
40-42 (on fol. 8b)=48-s0 in Fl. 
43-47 (on ff. ga and 9>)=41—45 in Fl. 
48-59 (on ff. gb-ı1b) 84-9 و‎ in FI. 
60 (on fol. 116)=08 in FI. 
61 (on fol. 128)=96 in Fl. 
62 (ib.)=100 in 1, 
63 (ib.)=99 in FI. 
64 (on fol. r2>)=82 in Fl. 
65 (ib.)=8r in ۰ 
66 (on ff. 12> and 13)=97 in 1 
There are consequently missing in this copy, Fl. 40, 

 زا دراد رب ‏Jel J انیقی تددزا ام
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1441 
The same. 
This copy is rather defective at the end, breaking off 

in the eighth fasl of the last chapter with the words 

 ‎لداع هاشداپ نا تلود۰ ...

Ff. 189, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, gin.by 53in. |PocockE 61. 

1442 
The same. 
This modern copy, which was finished by Mir Ni'mat- 

allah the 21st of Rabi-althani, A.H.1217—A.D. 1802, 
August 21, is also a little defective at the end ; its 
last words correspond to the seventh line of the last 
page of the preceding copy (Pococke 61). 

Introduction, on fol. ۰ 
First chapter, on fol. Sb, 
Second chapter, on fol. 1084. 
Third chapter, on fol. 133». 
Collated. Occasional notes on the margin. 

Ff. 198, ll. 15; two illuminated frontispieces on the richly 
ornamented first two pages; all the other pages surrounded by 
small gold stripes; an ornament besides on fol. 198"; marginal 
notes on some of the first leaves, probably written by Sir Gore 
Ouseley; Nasta'lik و‎ size, 10} in. by 6 in, {Euuiorr 7.) 

1443 

Sharh-i-Akhlak-i-Nasiri (gob قالخا‎ oy): 

The first portion of an anonymous Persian commen- 
tary of a very detailed character on the ‘ Akhlâk-i- 
Nâşiri This copy comprises only the introduction 
and about two and a half fasls of the first kism of the 
first chapter, beginning : 

 ‎هلوق ‎ temحدم و دعمل ‎ Ssهک دننآ رب تغل

 لا دشاب یزاوآ هدمح و تسا هدمح ‏hem قاقتشا

The last words of the original, which are explained 
in this copy, are ,دنناوخ یریظن لقع‎ corresponding to 
Ouseley 393, fol. 131 1. 

Glosses and additions occasionally on the margin. 
Fol. 155 is a mere repetition of fol. 154, and may 
simply be omitted. Fol. 208 must be put between 
ff. 212 and 213. The copy breaks off suddenly on 
fol. 214% No date. A seal from A.H. 1194—A.D. 
1780, at the foot of the last page. 

Ff. 214, ll. 19; careless Nasta'lik; worm-eaten and frequently 
injured; size, 8ğin. by 5} in. (Hur. 628.] 

1444 

Tadhkirat-almuta’addibin .(نیبذأتلا ةرکذت)‎ 
A short treatise on ethics and practical philosophy 

 (بادآ نساحمو قالخا مراکمرب لمتشم تیکسرد هلاسر)»
by an anonymous writer, apparently based on—or‏ 

in a mukaddi-یرصان قالخار ‏ rather abridged from—the‏ 
mah, three makâlas, and a khâtimah. Mukaddimah,‏ 

Makalah I,وا ماسقا و فیرعت رد. ‏ on fol. gb:‏ 

Makâlah IT, on13<: قالخا ظفح و بسک رد. ‏ on fol.‏ 
Makâlah II, on 101. 716<: لزنم ریبدت رد . ‏ fol.‏ 
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First chapter, on fol. 108. 
Second chapter, on fol. 130%. 
Third chapter, on fol. 160. 
Dated the 22nd of Dhü-alhijjah, in the thirty-eighth 

year of ‘Alamgir’s reign, i.e. A.H. 1105 —A.D. 1694, 

August 14. The MS. was bought at Sotheby's sales, 

August 15,1884. A former owner was the Rev. George 

Keene (1803). 

Ff, 239, ll. 14; good, clear Nasta'lik; the last forty or forty- 

five leaves more or less worm-eaten; size, 8 in. by 42 in. : 
(MS. Pers. d. 7.] 

1438 
The same. 
Introduction, on fol. 18. 
First chapter, on fol. ۰ 
Second chapter, on fol. 159. 
Third chapter, on fol. 195. 
On fol. 286» there is the following colophon: دش مامت‎ 

aرد تقود ول ورس هللا سيف رپ سن ‏ 
 دّیس دابعلا رقحا ‏bet یناثلا ‏any رهش ةرغ ےيراتب هبنش

coleدلو هللا ‏ steدېعرد یلععتف ‏ aisهاشداپ هاش ‏ 

This copy was consequently finished by Sayyid Hidâ- 
yat-allâh, the son of Sayyid Fath-‘Ali, the rst of Rabi'- 
altbâni, in the ninth year of Muhammadshah’s reign, 
ie. A.H. II4O—A.D. 1727, November 16. 

This MS. is collated, and has many explanatory notes 
on the margin of the first leaves. 

Ff, 286, ll. 13; large Nasta'lik; size, Slin. by 5} in. 
(OusELEY 10.) 

1439 
The same. 
Introduction, on fol. ۰ 
First chapter, on fol. 8a, 
Second chapter, on fol. ۰ 
Third chapter, on fol. 222». 
This copy is not dated ; it is likewise collated through- 

out, and the margin has occasional explanatory notes, 
especially on the first leaves. 

Ff. 166, ll. 17; careful Nasta'lik; size, 113 in. by 6} in. 
(OusELEY 393.] 

1440 
The same. 
This copy is a little defective at the beginning, the 

first page being missing. The initial words correspond 
to Ouseley 393, fol. 1», 1.9, so that about eight lines 
are wanting altogether. 

First chapter, on fol. 7», last line but one. 
Second chapter, on fol. 982. 
Third chapter, on fol. 122°. 
Copied in the thirty-first year (probably of ‘Alam- 

gir’s relgn=A.H. 1099, A.D. 1687, 1688). Occasional 
explanatory notes and various readings on the margin. 

Ff. 181, İl. 15; very careless Nasta'lik, not seldom like 
Shikasta; worm-eaten throughout; size, 83 in. by 42 in. 

(Hunr. 311.] 
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The order of the leaves is this: ff. 149, 13, 139, 
12b, 129, 11۳, and 112, 

Another copy of the same treatise, the correct title 
of which is همان ماچنا‎ »,, is described in Rieu ii. p. 830b, 
No. XXIII. 

IV. Short treatise on the philosophical meaning of 
the ۱3 رج‎ (‘res’) eae تسه‎ (‘est’), 

Title: هحور هللا روو یرخا‎ JL). 

 ‏:Beginning رب یو ینعم ‏S رظفل تسخن هکنادب

 سپ دوجوم ‏,bil تسهو ‏joe bal دوب ماع یناعم همه

es),لا دنا ‏ 

The order of the leaves is this: ff. 113, rob, and 108, 
V. A treatise on similar subjects, Title: ةلاسر‎ 

 .‎ yelهارث باط اضیا هنم

 ‏Beginning : saul Ty دعتسم تعیرش سفنو ریزع لد

 تالایخ زا ترطاخو داب یاهتنمان راوناو یهلا رظن

on ff. 10%, 152, and 15>,خلا دسافر ‏ 

VI. A treatise, “de principiis rerum creatarum’ 
Title: وچ یرخا‎ yu. eee 

, Beginning: 3,57 pi ةدنراکن شیاتسو نیرفآو ساپس‎ 
 ‎ےلا هدنراد یاپبو.

It is divided into five fasls ; on ff. 15>, 162 طر‎ and ıyab, 
At the end, on fol. 17, a note (without any diacritical 

points whatever) on an intercourse between Khwajah 
Zain-aldin Lisani and the author of the preceding trea- 
tises, Afdal-aldin Kishi; a second note of philosophical 
contents, 

Besides there are two treatises of similar contents, 
both imperfect at the beginning, written on the 
margin : 

 )1( ‏:Beginning دجم دیعس بحاص هتشون باوج رد

ızba,13 ۵و ‏ orl, on ff. 7-9, r4ba,هتشون هللا دبع ‏ ay‏ 

rıba,and rob,‏ 

 )2( ‏:Beginning رم زاغآ هک ار ‏si مان تسيخ

 = ۰ . نس , ‏,on ff. 7-9, 14ba, 13ba 1 2 ۵و ‏,rıba [ نان

and ۰,162 تو ‏ Işab,‏ 

Ff. 7-17; small Nasta'lik; size, 122in. by yin. This MS, 
formed originally part of Ouseley 95 (No. 1422 in this Catal.), 
being identical in writing, paper, and size. [OUSELEY 387.) 

1446 
Cihil Majlis (سلچم لهچ)‎ 
Forty conversations, a work on practical philosophy, 

by Jalal-almillah wa aldin Amir-i-Ikbâl bin Sâbik of 
Sijistân, containing the expositions of his teacher, 
Shaikh ‘Ala-aldaulah of Simnan, who died A.H. 736= 
A.D. 1335, 1336, on various moral and theological 
subjects. The author noted down all the admonitions 
and precepts of his spiritual guide, that they might not 
slip his memory in the long run of time (5 ظعاوم‎ 

 هک دیابن هک دروآ ملق رد هتفريم شکرابم ظفل رب هک یدئاوف
yiدوش شومارف شرطاخ رب راگزور ‏ 

2 3 
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 هنیدم ریبدت رد. ‏,Khatimah, on fol. 237: b رد

Beginning:بادآ و ترشاعم. ‏ ikilerقلخ فانصا اب ‏ 
 اهتناو دغ یب تنو اصحاو ‏Soy دمح . ۰ ۰ هّللا مسب
 تقلخ هلماش تردق و ‏LIT تمکع هک ار یماشداپ

 لا ارناسنا.

Copied A.H. 921—A.D.1515, 1516. 

Ff. 9°-24", ll. دوز‎ distinct Nasta'lik; size, 8 in. by 5} in. 
(WALKER 14.) 

1445 

A collection of ethical and metaphysical treatises, by 
Afdal-aldin Muhammad Kashi (here styled, on fol. 15», 

 ‎ but more correctly at the,افضل  ‎ allیناساقلا نیدلا و

end of fol. 17», یشاک نیدلا لضفا هجاوخ)ر‎ the famous 

rubâ'i-writer, who died A.H. 707=A.D. 1307, 1308; 
see No. 749 in this Catalogue. It is imperfect at the 
beginning. 

Contents : 
I. End of a treatise in questions and answers, begin- 

 ‏:ning abruptly thus هدنب تفریم ینخس انالوم تمدخ رد

a, on fol. ناسنا زا دنرومام قلخ هلمج هک ‏٨ zi‏ 

 ‎ yu, a treatise onزاس ,‎ woاضیا هنم ناهاش .11

royalty, its rights and duties, ete. _ 2 

__ Beginning: ره ماچنا‎ JS مرګ نآ مان زا راتفک زاغآ‎ 

 ,‎ Lewخلا یوزا نوچ )ريو میشاب هدنیاتسو تسودب رادرکو
It is divided into three chapters : 

 درک هاو هاشداب ‏Abe ردنا ‏ee راتف
 یاهتناو دنفنص دنچ ک ناهج تادوچوم ناهاشداپ

 رد مدرم یهاشداپ بیترت ندومن زابو مدرمب یهاشداپ
 ناهاشداب ‏So بیترت اب سایقب ناهاشداپ :اشداپ برق

on fol. ۰‏ 

 _ندرمش رو وا ‏Galtsly مدرم راک نايب ردنا مود راتفک
onاردو هک اهزيچب ‏ wbید مدره رب دود هاشداپ اب ‏ 

fol. ۰ 

on fol. gb.رد میس راتفگر ‏ Jeهاشداپ نابثانو ‏ 
Conclusion, on fol. 14». 

The proper order of the leaves is this: ff. 7-9, 14, 
and ۰ 

111, A treatise on knowing and knowledge, begin- 

 ‏:DİNE نینچ ‏a هاهتنمو هیلوو دملل لما ‏!ail هلل

 هک مولعو یناعم نيا ربرقت ‏yy موقر نيا ‏ye دیوگ

 ‏Fİ ینید نارداریو یقیقح نارای زا یهورگ
It is divided into three chapters :‏ 

 تافصو دوخ دوجو زا نداد | ردنا ‏eae cain 2 حس

 دوح دوجو ‏ae 14 و ‏— ıvıde ça = ‏dye, on Yol 14%, subdivided into ten رد.

 تسیچ ملعو ‏fea نداد ‏it ردنا مود راتفل 1

on fol. ۰‏ 

 یهلآ تعفنمو هدئاف زا نداد سال ردنا میس راتفک
 ملعو. ‏on fol. 11, subdivided into three رد.
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Majlis I (having taken place A.H. 724—A.D. 1324), | H. Khalfa vi. p. 381, No. 13981, and Rieu ii. p. 754. 
on fol. 3°, 1.9 It is divided into seven books. 

II (on a MW in the garden of Şüfi Abad), on Introduction, on fol. rb, beginning: ساپس و دمح‎ 
fol. 8b, 1. 5. Bl تسا‎ ita تیادب تمس زا شتیلزا‎ Sa نادخ‎ 

First book (EU), ,قالخا م هراکم رد‎ on fol. 118 

Second book, یراگزیهرپ و‎ el ,رد‎ on fol. 353. 

Third book, ترشاعم‎ 

Fourth book, ,تیعم و قشع رد‎ on fol. 748. 

Fifth book, نعیصد‎ 

Sixth book, تمحر و‎ as p> on fol. 14.23 

on “ol 562,نسح رد, ‏ 

on fol. 1174و ظعو رد, ‏ 

Seventh book, ,هقرفتم دئاوف رد‎ on fol. 1628 

Many corners injured. This copy is dated the عاط‎ 
of Ramadan, A.H. 971=A.D. 1564, April 27, by Kutb- 
aldin Husain bin Pir Ahmad of Kirmân. 

Ff. 194, ll. 24; small Nasta‘lik; size, 83 in. by 5 in. 
(ELLrorT 279.) 

1448 
The same. 

 ‏:Another complete copy of the same, beginning دمح

 لا تیادب تمس را شعیمد هنر یافت ‏٢ د

First book, on fol. 17%, last line ; second, on fol. 549 ; 
third, on fol. 83%; fourth, on fol. 113; fifth, on fol. 
1799; sixth, on fol. 2164; seventh, on fol. 255% Both 
the date and the transcriber’s name are effaced. 

Ff. 293, 11. 17; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece; size, 
of in. by 52 in. (FRASER 105. 

1449 
The same. 
A third and rather defective copy of the same, break- 

ing off in the midst of the seventh book. The first 
line, on fol. 2549, agrees with Elliott 279, fol. 17 1و‎ 
ll. ۲و‎ and 20; but the remainder of that last leaf is 
entirely different. 

First book, on fol. 12; second (headed here, دهز رد‎ 

 .‎ on fol. 41>; third, on fol. 709; fourth, on folیوقت و)
872; fifth, on fol. 143%; sixth, on fol. 179P; seventh, on 
fol. 217, 

In a rather illegible English note on the first page 
there occurs the date 1649. 

Ff. 254, ll. 17; excellent Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 62 in. 
[Marsu 397.] 

1450 

Kunüz-alwadi'at min rumüz-aldhari'at ةعیدولا زون)‎ 

 =‎ eرا زو
A very elaborate Persian paraphrase of, and detailed 

commentary on, the famous ethical work, Ji ةعیرذ‎ 
 ‎ a, composed in Arabic by the Shaikh andةعیرشلا

Imam Abü-alikâsim alhusain bin Muhammad bin almu- 
faddal, usually called alraghib alişfahâni, who died A.H. 
5O2—A.D. 1108, 1109; comp. G. Fliigel 111, p. 271. 
This Persian adaptation was made during the reign of 
Abü-alfawâris Shah Shuja‘ almuzaffari (who reigned 
A.H. 760-786=A.D. 1359-1384), see fol. 104, 1. 0 89 
and contains : 

11 on fol. ,8و‎ first line. 
TV, on fol. 102, last line. 
V, on fol. 214, 1. 4. 
VI, on fol. 262, 1. 7. 
VII, on fol. 289,1. 8. 
VILLI, on fol. 28», 1. 9. 
TX, on fol. 29, 1. 2. 
X, on fol. 33>, 1. 6. 
XI, on fol. 362, first line. 
XII, on fol. 38, last line. 
XIIT, on fol. 400, first line. 
XIV, on fol. 45%, 1. 9. 
XV, on fol. 46%, 1 ۰ 
XVI, on fol. 484, 1. و‎ 
XVII, on fol. 48», 1. 6. 
XVIII, on fol. 498, 1. x0. 
XIX, on fol. 555, 1.6. 
XX, on fol. 632, 1.8. 
XXI, on fol. 653, 1. 10. 
XXII, on fol. 70%, 1. 8. 
XXIII, on fol. 71», 1. 7. 
XXIV, on fol. 74», last line. 

XXV, on fol. 79%, first line. 
XXVI, on fol. go, 1. ۰ 
XXVII, on fol. 96", first line, 
XXVIII, on fol. 1024, 1. 7. 
XXIX, on fol. 109», first line. 
XXX, on fol. 110», last line. 
XXXI, on fol. 112۳و‎ 1. 5. 
XXXII, on fol. 115», 1. ro. 
XXXIIL on fol. 1220, 1.8. 
XXXIV, on fol. 133, 1. 5. 
XXXV, on fol. 1394, 1. ۰ 
XXXVI, on fol. 141, 1. 7. 
XXXVI, on fol. 150», 1. 2 (heading wanting). 
XXXVIII, on fol. 153, 1. 9. 
XXXIX, on fol. 155, 1. 6. 
XL, on fol. 162), last line (heading wanting). 

 ‏:Beginning دعب ‏....Ül نیلاعلا ‏,S 1 رل

 2 میقتسلا ‏bye كلاسو نيبم قح بلاط یا نادب
No date.‏ 
A note on fol. 13 states that this MS. came into Sir 

۱۵۲۵ Ouseley’s library, A.H. 1217 —A.D. 1802, 1803. 

Ff. 164, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; a splendid copy, written on coloured 
and speckled paper, sprinkled with gold ; two richly illuminated 
frontispieces on ff. 1 and 29; on the fly-leaf a beautiful picture ; 
marginal notes on ff. 3°, 49, 5», 69, and 164; size, 8} in. by 54 in. 

(Euxiorr 36.] 

1447 

Nigâristân (ناتسراکن)‎ 
A work on practical philosophy, entitled Nigâristân 

(quite distinct from the other two works with the same 
title, in Nos. 337-340 and 1362, 1363), and composed 
by Mu'tn-aldin alasfard’int aljuwaini for the Sultan 
Abü Sa‘id Bahâdurkhân (who reigned A.H, 716-736= 
A.D. 1316-1335), A. H. 735 A.D. 1334, 1335; comp. 
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No. 5; C.T. Tornberg, p. 290; Catal. Codd. Or. 
Lugd. iv. p. 220, ۰‏ 

 ‏:Beginning ک | یکلم رامشیب یانثو رایسب دمح

 نوناق دیهمتب ار یویند كلم ها لاس شاعم بابسا

 ‏BI داد ماظن یس تا

It is divided into ten chapters (OL). 
Chapter I, on fol. 2», faith. 
TI, on fol. 162, duties of worship, 
111, on fol. 44», noble character. 
IV, on fol. 559, rights of parents, etc. 
V, on fol. 722, laws of state. 
VI, on fol. 952, spiritual government. 
VII, on fol. 112%, obedience, 
VIII, on fol. 1384, thanksgiving. 
IX, on fol. 1704, forbearing. 
X, on ff. 196-225, overbearing, wrath, hatred, 

humility, and forgiving. 
This MS. is not dated. It is carefully written, and 

bears many emendations on the margin. Each page 
is circumscribed by a gold border, and the first page 
has a gold vignette. 

Ff. 225, ll. 17; small Nasta'lik; size, 72 in. by 43 in. 
[OusELEyY 92. 

1452 
The same. 
Another, rather injured, copy of the same work, 

finished by ‘Abd-alrahim Badakhshi, on the 4th of the 
first Jumâdâ, A.H. 1030=A.D. 1621, March 27, in 

 ‏Ahmadabad : ةعدرا ‏pi OAM ةريخذ باتک دش مامت

 دابآدمحا ةفالل راد رد "نوئالثو فلا نس یلوالا دیمجرهش
 را ‏ones e د تا

0 bo >» a 

At the beginning the bottom of the leaves has greatly 
suffered (from wet it seems); here some small portions 
of the text are entirely torn off. 

Ff. 203, ll. 19; Nasta'lik ; size, 9} in. by 5} in. 
[OusELEY 204.] 

1453 
The same. 
Another incomplete copy of the same, breaking off 

in the last chapter with the words, تعاجش ار یعبس توقو‎ 

 1‎ onل, ;‎ Chapter J, on fol.2bدنهن مان تّیلوجر و. |

fol.15*; III, on fol. 40%; IV, on fol. 50%; V, on fol. 

68>; VI, on fol. gor; VII, on fol. 106; VIII, on fol. 
129); IX, on fol. 156°; X, on fol. 1808, 

Ff. 1-199, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 7} in. by 5 in. 
9 : (MARSH 540. 

1454 

Sharh-i-tahdhib بیذهت)‎ vw) 

A Persian commentary on Sa‘d-aldin Mas'üd bin 

1 For نر ژالژ‎ originally was written نینسر‎ but afterwards 

cancelled and نوئالث‎ put above it, 

PHILOSOPHY. 889 

1, A long introduction on the creation of sublunar 
and superlunar things, on the first Persian kings, 
the different classes of men, etc., beginning on fol. rb: 

 بابرا بولق نآ ‏Glas راونا ةعيرذب هک یمالک نسحا
 خلا دوش رونم قيقح

2. The work itself, which begins on fol. 16b thus: 

 ‎مالسلاو ةولصلا و هّلل دملل ‎ . . ats deميکح دعباٌما
 ‎ Jobرعدلا مساقلا وبا عّروتم لماک فراع و عٌرشتم

 ‎ and is divided into the sameاا یناهفصال بغارلایر

seven fasls as the original, the contents of which are 

given by G. Flügel iii. p. 272, and H. Khalfa iii. p. 334, 
No. 5812 (Index, on fol. rgb; faşl I, on fol. 242; II, on 
fol. ı5ob; III, on fol. 2384; IV, on fol. 2664; V, on 
fol. 2874; VI, on fol. 301»; and VII, on fol. 323). 

3. A long conclusion, or rather appendix, on fol. 
328, beginning : Wilby لوقعمو لوقنم‎ Glia فئاطل‎ 

 ‎خلا لوصا عورف قناقد.

Dated by Muhammad Mu'min alsharif of Kirmân 
the 2oth of Rajab, A.H. 1070 = A.D. 1660, April ۰ 
The Persian commentator’s name seems not to occur 
in the preface. We add a list of the other works by 
the author of the original Arabic work, Abü-alkâsim 
alrâghib alisfahani : 

 .‎ 11. Khalfa i. p. 203, No. 279بغار قالخار .1

 .‎ ib. 1. p. 370, No. 1002ةغالبلا نیناقار .2

ib. ii. p.244, No. 2704.81 نآرقلا ليوأت ین نایبلا قیقعتر ‏ 

 .‎ a commentary on the Kurân, ib, iبغارلا ریسفتر 4

p.361, No. 3272. 

 ,‎ ib. 11. p. 383و نیتاشنلا ریسفت, ‎ hasنیتداعسلا .5

No. 3438 (or نیتاشنلا لیصفتر‎ as it is styled in 

O. Loth, Arabic MSS. of the India Office Library, 
p. 238b). 1 

 .‎ ib. ili. p. 202, Noلیزنتلا هباشتم یئ لیواتلا ةردر .6

4931. 
 .‎ OLS, ib. v. ۲. 616, No. 12329ربکالا یناعلا 7

 .‎ ib. iii. p. 425, No. 6260نآرقلا دئاوف یف ةلاسرر .8
 .‎ ib, vتارضاعمر ‎ sodءاغلبلاو ءارعشلا تارواعم و .9

p. 414, No.11504, and G. Fliigel 1. p. ۰ 

 .‎ ib. vi. p. 35, No. 12628نارقلا ظافلا تادرفمر .10

He also assisted in the composition of the cls 

 .‎ ib. 1, p. 164, No. 118ءارقلار

Ff. 374, ll. 17; small Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispieces on 
ff. ,رت‎ 16>, and 328; ff. 1, 2°, 16>, and 17 richly adorned in 
gold; binding with flowers; size, 7} in. by 4} in. 

[OusELEY App. 30.] 

1451 

Dhakhirat-almulük (توللا ةريخذ)‎ 
A work on ethics and politics, composed by Mir 

Sayyid ‘Ali bin Shihab Alhamadani (fol. 1», 1. 13), who 
died A.H. 786=A.D. 1384. See above, No. 1241, 28; 
H. Khalfa iii. p. 329, No. 5792; Rieu ii. p. 447; 
G. Flügel iii, p. 284; H. O. Fleischer, Cat. Dresd., 
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The author's name appears on fol. 24, ll. 8 and وز‎ 
the title on fol. 39,1. .و‎ It is divided into ten لصف‎ 
(No. 619 inthe India Office Library has eleven), twenty 
Jel, four 5“, and one همتاخ‎ . The ten fasls are: 

güzl, on fol. ۰ 

 2. ناشیا بیترت و كالفا ندمآ دیدپ نایب رد.

 3. ‏yil eb رهد و تذم و ‏WIL شدرل امت رد.

 4. كيره ناکم و رصانع ندش ادیپ نایب رد.

 5. رصانع ميسقت نایب <

 6. دنرصانع مزال هک یتاّیفیک رد.

 ‏die رصانع تاقبط نایب رد۰

 9. مسج تقبقح و ینعم نایب رد. ۱

 10. بکرم و طیسب مسچ میسقت نایب رد.

 ‏The first asl begins on fol. 11», headed : هکنآ نایب رد

 دوب دناوت یمن ‏:Na; the last, on fol. 36%, headed رد

 زا شتآ ‏ob ندمآ نوریب و ‏(oO زا زاوا ‏yel رب نایب

 نیمر نور

The four natijas are: 

on fol. 38%.ندش ادیپ رد, ‏ sete1. هاچ و زیراک و ‏ 

 9. تسناّیرجح نآ ماسقا هک نداعم ندش ‏lay نایب رد

on fol. ۰بامیس ور ‏ , wlislتاقرطتم و تالعتسم و ‏ 

onرد, ‏ lay3. نآ یاوق و سفن و تاتابن ندش ‏ 

fol. 538. 

 .‎ (not marked in the text)رد ‎ liتاناویح ندش .4

Khâtimah (also not marked): wls?,.25 داريا رد‎ 
 ‎ناسنا ءاضعا

Not dated. 
In the latter half of this copy all the headings are 

left blank. A full index, written by a modern hand, 
on the fly-leaves. 

Ff. 155, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 5 in. 
[Fraser 166.] 

1457 

Lawâmi'-alishrâk fi makârim-alakhlâk (51,59! ely) 

 ‎قالخالا مراکم یف)
A work on ethics by Jalâl-aldin Muhammad bin As'ad 

alşiddiki aldawâni (died A.H. go8—A.D. 1502, 1503); 
see No. 1298, 1 in this Catalogue, dedicated to Sultan 
Hasanbeg Bahâdurkhân, and entitled, یئ قارشالا عماول‎ 

Bey راکم‎ or simply یلالج قالخا باتک‎ : see the 

colophon in the following copy, and J. Aumer, p. 62. 
Comp. also H. Khalfa i. p. 202, and v. p.341; Rieu ii. 
pp- 442 and 443, etc. It contains the same three chap- 
ters as the Akhlâk-i-Nâşiri (see above, Nos.1435-1442), 
on which it is chiefly based. 

OF PERSIAN MSS. 891 CATALOGUE 

‘Umar Altaftazâni's (died A.H. 792—A.D. 1390) well- 
known logical and dogmatical work, و قطنلا بیذهت‎ 

oor, as it is sometimes called, یئ مالکلا بیذهت‎ ole 

 ‎مالسالا دئاقع ریرقت یف مارلا بیرقتو مالکلاو یطنللا ریرع
composed in Arabic A.H. 789 —A.D. 1387; comp. 
H. Khalfa ii. p. 479, No. 3786; J. Aumer, Die arabi- 
schen Handschriften etc., pp. 304 and 408; O. Loth, 
Arabic MSS. of the India Office Library, p. 146? زن‎ 
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. iii. p. 378, ete. This commentary 
contains only the explanation of the first kism of Al- 
taftazâni's work, قطنلا یف لوالا مسقلا‎ see fol. ga, 1. ۰ 

 ‏:Beginning ليمجل تسیفصو تغلرد ‏dem دملل

~ The commentator's name does not occur. The Arabic 
text is written in red ink. Ff. 96-113 are misplaced ; 
their proper order is 96, 105-112, 97-104, ۰ 
Another copy of the same Persian commentary is 
noticed in O. Loth, Arabic MSS. etc., p. 162%. The 
Arabic original was printed in Lucknow. 

Ff. 126,11. 15; Nasta‘lik; occasional glosses on the margin; 
size, 87 in. by 4} in. [WaLKER 40.] 

1455 

Alrisâlat-alkubrâ fi-almantik یف یربکلا ةلاسرلا)‎ 
peel). 

The larger treatise on logic by Mir Sharif Sayyid Jur- 
jani, who was born A. H.740=A.D. 1339,1340, and died 
A.H. 816-۸: 0. 1413 1414 ز‎ see Rieu ii. p. 812, and 
on the author, ib. ii. p. 522; H. Khalfa iii. pp. 416 
and 446; A. Sprenger, in Zeitschrift d. D,M.G. vol. 32, 
p. 9, etc. Printed in the Majmü'ah-i-Mantik, Luck- 
now, 1819, pp. 10-50. İt is simply styled here, ةلاسر‎ 

 ‎قطنلا یق.

Beginning: شقتنم هک کارد تسیتوق ار یمدآ‎ lu 

 ‎رد هکنانچ ایشآ روص یورد دوش یم ‎ sslلصاح هنیئارد كيل
Sa atاهل ‏ 

 لصاح یناسنا ‏İse توق رد و تاسوسعم دوشن

Copies of the smaller treatise on logic یرغص)‎ YU, 

 ‎ by the same author, are contained inقطنم رد)

Nos. 290 (fol. 34 sg.) and 1988 of the India Office 
Library. 

Copied by Taifür of Khotan, A.H. 815=A.D. 1412, 
1413. 

Ff. 1-16, 11.13; Nasta‘lik; small illuminated heading ; size, 
63 in. by 43 in. |FRASER 171. 

1456 

Dânishnâma-i-Jahân ناهج)‎ reL aslo). 

A work on the different branches of physical science, 
by Ghiyâth-aldin ‘Ali ibn ‘Ali Amirân alhusaini alis- 
fahâni, who probably flourished in the ninth century of 
the Hijrah ; see Rieu ii. pp. 439 and 440. 

 , ‏:Beginning تسا یعدیم سابس و شیاتس راوازس

 لا بحاص ناسل رد هک وا ‏Gölü ءاضتقاب.
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1461 
The same, 
No date, Beginning the same as in the preceding 

copy. 

Ff. 204, İl. 11; very clear and neat Nasta'lik; size, 8 in. by 
63 in. [Marsu 497.) 

1462 
The same. 

No date. Beginning: یلع یهاشداپ ترضح‎ 
2 Gey. 

Ff. 129, ll. 16; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 42 in. 
(FRASER 252. 

1463 

Risâla-i-Akhlâk-i-Humâyün نویامه قالخا)‎ HU). 
A treatise on ethics, arranged in tables like those of 

geography and astronomy, compiled and translated 
from other works, especially the نویامه‎ GIS! تاعلب‎ 
by Abü “Ali Ibn Miskawaih, and the ةسايسلا نوناقر‎ ۸ ۰ 

912 < ۸: ۲. 1506, 1507, by Ikhtiyâr alhusaini (probably 
identical with Ikhtiyâr bin Ghiyâth-aldin alhusaini, 
the author of an Arabic collection of traditions and 
sentences, styled ,سابتقالا ساسا‎ composed A.H. 897 — 
A.D. 1492, when he lived as magistrate in Harât; 
comp. G. Flügel i. p. 308 sq.) It is divided into three 
kânüns, each of which has subdivisions, viz. هدعاقر‎ 

Ws, ete., all together arranged in form of tables. 

on fol. 48,قالخا بیذهت رد لوا نوناق, ‏ 

on fol. 168,لاوما ریبدت رد میود نوناقر ‏ 

up, on fol. 18b,میوقت رد مویس ‏ hile,و ‏ WL.یراد ‏ 

In the preface Sultân Husain is highly praised, and 
Sultân Babar is also mentioned with many flowery 
epithets. 

 ‏Beginning: WM راد ناشيلاع ناورسخ تداعس یارغط

yeناراوسهش تمارک روشتم و یزارط ‏ Fİ‏ 
Copied A.H. 1106=A. D. 1694, 1695. 

Ff. 28, 4 and more coll. on each page, with a various number 
of lines; size, 113 in. by 7Z in. (FRASER 253.] 

1464 

 ‏Dastür-alwuzarâ ( ارزولا روتسد).

Rules of conduct for the wazirs, by Shaikh “Alam, 
who began the composition of this treatise the 2oth of 
Sha'bân, A.H. 940=A.D. 1534, March 6, and dedicated 
it to his Excellency Ibrahim Pasha. It is divided into 
four books: 

 ‏AT و ارزو و ارما اب نیطالس ترشاعم رد لوا باب
on fol. 56b.نیطالس اب تبسن هقبط نیا, ‏ 

on fol. 59>.اب ارزو ترشاعم رد مود باب, ‏ giz pl‏ 

weli, on fol. 61>. 

PHILOSOPHY, 893 

 ‏:Beginning یناطلس ماظعالا بجاو ‏e نت سا

Srهب ‏ jalذفان ‏ Ji‏ 

It is edited in tom. v of the ‘Selections for the use 
of the Students of the Persian Class,’ Calcutta, 1809 ; 
and in the ‘Classic Selections,’ vol. ii. No. 2, trans- 
lated into English by W. F. Thompson, London, 1839 
(Oriental Translation Fund). Another edition in the 
Navalkishor Press, A. H. 1283. This copy was made 
A.H. 949 =A.D. 1542, 1543, by Pir Muhammad ibn 
Maulana Muhammad. 

Ff. 124-216, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
 [.‎ by 5} in. (FRASER 251اطم 82

1458 
The same. 

Beginning the same. Dated the 5th of Jumâdâ- 
alawwal, A.H. 1066=a.D. 1656, March 1, by Muham- 
mad ‘Aziz ibn Muhammad Kasim of Isfahan. 

Ff. 135, ll. 15; large and distinct Nasta‘lik; size, 93 in. by 
5} in. (Marsu 87.] 

1459 
The same. 
This copy was transcribed by Kasim bin Muhammad 

al-harawi for Khwâjah Zain-al'âbidin ibn Khwajah 
Shams-aldin Muhammad bin Khwajah “Alâ-aldin “Ali 
Kalan, but not dated. At the beginning there is added 
a fihrist of the whole work, on ff. ,دعا‎ beginning : 

 ‏il تسیلمعا تمکح نیا دصاقم

The work itself begins on fol. 3> in the usual 
manner. 

Ff. 112, ll. دوز‎ clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 
52 in. [FRASER 251 bis.] 

1460 

 ‏Akhlâk-i-muhsini (ینسعم قالخا)
A work on ethics, composed A.H. goo—A.D. 1494, 

1495 (the title is a chronogram), by Husain 2 
alkâshifi, who died A.H. gıo—A.m. 1504), see Nos. 
134, 135, 431-437, 661, 662,and 1357, 1358, and dedi- 
cated to Sultân Husain Mirzâ. It is divided into forty 
chapters (see the Persian Catal. of the India Oftice 
Library), and begins: we قالطالا‎ Je هاشداپ ترضح‎ 

ail (و) هتمظع تلجو هتملک‎ 
- Comp. Rieu ii. p.443; J. Aumer, p. 63; Cat.des MSS. 
et Xyll., p.257,ete. The first thirty-seven chapters of this 
work are printed in the ‘Selections for the use of the 
Students of the Persian Class,’ Calcutta, 1809, vol. i, 
and in the “ Classic Selections, vol. i. Other editions 
at Hertford, 1823 and 1850; Lucknow, A.H. 1279. 
English translation by H. G. Keene, Hertford, 1851 ; 
see also Garcin de Tassy, Notice du traité persan sur 
les vertus, de Hussein Vaéz, Paris, 1837. 

Dated the 15th of Ramadan, A.H. g998=A.D. 1590, 
July 18, by Ni'mat-allâh ibn Shams-aldin Raihâni. 

Ff. 299, ll. 11; large Nasta'lik; size, 67 in. by 4$in. 
(Bopr. OR. 39. 
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 ‏entitled زومرلا زو نکل ‏:and beginning هلاضفا ‏Je 0 هللا

 هلاسر نيا "هباعصاو هلو ‏ater یلع مالسلاو ةولصلاو
Coolلا همناخ و لصف هد رب لمتشم ‏ 

— Copied A.H. 944 A.D. 1537, 1538, by Sultân Mu- 
hammad Nür-allâh. 

Ff. 7, ll. 8; excellent Nasta'lik, written in inks of different 
hue on paper of various colours; the margins powdered with 
gold; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 84 in. by 5 in. 

(OuseLEy App. 97.[ 

1468 

An anonymous treatise on philosophic, more espe- 
cially ethical, topics, based not upon the doctrines of 
Greek philosophers, but on the Kuran, A title does 
not occur anywhere. 

 ‏:Beginning نیقلغتما نم اناّیاو یلاعت هللا كلعج نادب
 ‏,WT هيلع لا یلص قالخا مراکم ‏çe هک هللا قالخاب

 ‏gl هتشاد رومام ار یناسنا عون نم.

Contents: On understanding (تفرعم)‎ based on 
divine revelation, on fol. 38; on (رهاظ نسح) قلخ‎ and 

gil ,(نطاب نسخ)‎ on fol. 3>; on intellect ,(لقع)‎ on fol. 
4b; on righteousness ,(تلادع)‎ on fol. 7; on the 
ways of righteousness ,(تلادع بادآ)‎ on fol. 8b; on the 

understanding of the soul (سفن تفرعم رد)‎ on fol. 

16>; de cognitione realitatis substantiae تفرعم رد)‎ 

 ‎تفرعم رد 17۳‎ cyو یناویح .‎ on folردوج تقیقح),

 ‎ onیناسنا سفنب یرشب سفن تبسنو یرشب سفنور

fol. 1805 یرشب سفن هیکذتو یناسنا سفن تفرعم رد‎ 

 ‎یعیبط یاوق نایب رد ;‎ on fol. 192قالخا لبدبتو بیذهتور

 ‎ leş, on fol. 219; this last chapter is dividedندب

into seven يز‎ : 

on fol. 214,یناسنا ندب تفرعم رد ۱ نزغه, ‏ 

is, on fol. 2 ۰یناسنا ندب ناتسیرهش باوبا رد ۲ ‏ 

us, on fol. 302.لمعو ملع رد ۳ ‏ 

on fol. 33>.نایمدآ راتفلو رادرک رد ۴ نزخمر ‏ 

 شیپ رمعلا ‏ve اروا هک بتارمو یمدآر مع رد
on fol. 378.یم, ‏ Jol‏ 

yz, on fol. 48.قالخا نسح رد 1 ‏ 

on fol. 643.ایند تخانش رد ۷ نزغ ", ‏ 

This last part on ff. 21°-69% is possibly a separate 
treatise. 

Dated by Mirzâ Muhammad Zaman, beginning of 
Jumâdâ I, A.H. 1039 —A.D. 1629, December 17. 

 ۵ نزخ*

Ff. 1-69, Il. 1g; cursive Nasta'lik and Shikasta; size, gin.by 
4 in. |OUSELEY 43.) 

1469 

Akhlâk-i-pâdishâhi .(یماشداپ قالخا)‎ 
A treatise هلاسر)‎ and (رصتخم‎ on royalty, its origin 
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 ‏sol بانتجا و رایخا اب تسناوم رد مراهچ باب

on fol. 64°.رارشا, ‏ 

 ‏:Beginning ءالالا بهاو ‏Ly مرک و دول اذ ای كناعبس
tl,سافنا ددعب دملل كل ‏ İSرکشلا كل و دوجوم ‏ 

Je.2 دوللو ایاطعلا ‏ 

The author guotes several times a work by Sultân‏ 

OLS This tract ends on fol.ةنطلسلا روتسد ‏ Sanjar,‏ 

ff. 68b-6gb contain some short poems by the682; ‏ 

 ‏same author, rubâ'is, kit'as, and fards (نآ زا تایبا نیا

aهحور هللا سذق ملاع ‏ 

Beginning of the first rubâ'i: 0‏ 

 رب تر کد د صو
 ؛یشوکیم شبلط رد ‏pi یرودعم

Copied A.H. 1022—A.D. 1613. 

Niتسا هاش ‏ 

Ff. 54°-69», ll. 1g; Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 52 in. 
(Sare 41. 

1465 

Tuhfat-almulük (كوللا ةفعل)‎ 
The same tract as in No. 1241, 45 above, containing 

good advice to kings and rulers, compiled from the 
moral sayings of the ancients, and divided into forty 
short babs, each of which contains four lessons of 
advice. : 

Beginning: دعب‎ Ül.... نیلاعلا بر‎ W soll 

Ji ,دنا هدومن رايتخا امدق بتک زا امکح هکنادب‎ 
According to a note on fol. 1a it is written by Mir 

“Ali alkâtib. On fol.rı8a date is given, viz. ışth of 
Ramadan, A.H. 944—A.D. 1538, February 14, which 
can only refer, we think, to the composition of the 
treatise, the handwriting being guite modern. 

Ff. 11, 11.8; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece; size, 9} in. 
by 52in. |ELL1oTT 385.) 

1466 
Another copy of the same. 
Beginning as in the preceding copy. It is styled 

here, ارزولا‎ das’, “the gift to wazirs.” An account of 

this little book, written by Sir Gore Ouseley, on fol. 14, 
states that ‘it was copied and presented to him by 
Tajamal Hussein Husseinkhan, the son of that incom- 
parable scholar Tafazal Husseinkhan, a Cashmirian by 
birth, who made such wonderful progress in science 
and literature, that he translated the “ Principia” of 
Newton into the Arabic language for the benefit of his 
countrymen. The noble penman was a great proficient 
in calligraphy.’ The title, ارزولا‎ das, occurs on fol. 
2b, 1. 2. a 

Ff. 12, consisting of a coherent series of tables, each 11.6; very 
large Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 54 in. (ELLrorT 386. 

1467 

Kunüz-alrumüz زومرلا)‎ 55:5). 

A short treatise on moral and religious matters, 
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Not dated. The margin has many explanatory 
notes. The work has been printed in Calcutta, 1824. 

Ff. 190; Shikasta on ff. 1-17" and ff. 728-189»; Nasta'lik on 
ff. 187-71۲ and fol. 190; size, 62 in. by 33 in. 

(OUSELEY 1385.] 

1471 

Tuhfa-i-Kutbshahi یهاشبطق)‎ tas), 
Information for princes, or, as the author himself 

ee ie 3% 1 : “a e رم تسیلمعلا روتسد‎ 

 ‎نیقاوخو رادمان نیطالس. 7
The author is “Ali bin Taifür Albistâmi نب یلع)‎ 

 ‎ see fol. 3%, 1. 6). He has dedicatedیماطسبلا روفیطز

his work (see fol. 3, 1. 8) to Sultân “Abdallah Kutb- 
shâh, who was tributary to the emperor Shâhjahân, 
and reigned in Haidarâbâd, A.H. 1035—1083—A.D. 
1626-1672; see Nos. 1294 and 1295 in this Cata- 
logue. It is very much like the Gulistân, full of 
poetical quotations and of anecdotes; to judge from 
the style, it seems to be a masterpiece of elegant com- 
position, 

After the preface (ff. 1-5) the following parts: 
Introduction, on the necessity of kings, نایب رد‎ 

2! HES pS رادمان نیطالس دوجوب جاهتحا‎ on 

fol. ۰ 

Chapter I, on justice, ,تلادعو تفصن رد‎ on fol. ۰ 

TI, on liberality, تواخسو‎ a» ,رد‎ on fol. 180, 

TL, on politics and consultation with wise men, 

İLAY ,بابرا اب ترواشمو ریبدت رد‎ on 101. ۰ 

TV, on valour, ,تعاجش رد‎ on fol. 7 

V, on clemency, ,وفعو ملح رد‎ on fol. 50>. 

VI, on government, ,تسايس رد‎ on fol. 672. 

VII, on compassion, ,تمحرمو ثقفش رد‎ on 1017 

_ VEL exhortations, witty sayings, etc., els رد‎ 

SI هقرفتم تایاکحو تاکنور‎ on fol. 814. 

Conclusion, sayings of kings and sages, نانخس رد‎ 

aa «ءا ی یایاصوو رادقمیلاع نیطالس‎ on ff. r20b- 

127, 

Beginning: هک دیاب‎ - We دراکن وچ ناوید‎ Beles 

 ‎رس رب ‎ ollاشنا وت دمح

 ‏:End < منک هک هب مالک مدناسر ‏vb نیدب هکنوچ

No date. The whole copy is very correct, and is 
collated throughout. 

Ff, 127,11. 17; small, careful Nasta'lik; beautiful frontispiece 
on fol. IP; the first two pages written between gold lines, and 
each page of the whole copy surrounded by a border, painted in 
gold, red, blue, and green colours ; size, 92 in. by 4% in. 

[OusELEY 226.] 

1472 

Abwâb-aljinân (GLY (باوبا‎ 
The first two books of a work of ethical and parae- 

3M 
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and duties, the manners and customs of kings, etc., 
explained by many examples and quotations from 
Kurân and Sunnah. The author is not mentioned 
anywhere ; he appears to have been a Shi'ite, see fol. 
78>; the title occurs on the first page and on fol. 78>, 
lin. pen. The date of composition is contained in the 
title (see fol. 78», last line but one), یهاشداپ‎ ordi, 
that is, A, H. 1055—A.D. 1645. 

 ‏Beginning : al هلها وه اکل ‏GENE بر ‏(ral دیلل

 لحم زا لافتمالا بجاو لاثم یرخا رم هک دوشیم هدومن
 0921 تداعس تیار.

It is divided, according to the statement of the 
preface on fol. 28, 1. 5, into an introduction, five faşls, 
and a conclusion. The introduction (همذقم)‎ ends on 
fol. gb, 1.1; but the division of the five faşls we have 
not been able to discover in the book itself. 

Not dated; modern copy. On the last two pages 
there are many blanks. 

Ff. 79, 1.15; small Nasta'lik; size, 83in, by 75 in. 
(OUSELEY 169. 

1470 

Dastürnâma-i-Kisrawi .(یو رک ةمانروتسد)‎ 

The Institutes of Kisrâ Anüshirwân, a work on 
politics and administration, by Muhammad Jalal-aldin 
Tabâtabâ'i, who came to India A. H. 1044 =A. D. 1634, 
1635, and wrote, besides this work and a series of 
letters, a history of Shahjahan’s reign from A. H. 1041— 

1045, under the title of همان هاشدايی, 6 توک‎ ee شش‎ 

or account of the capture of the fort of Kângrah,هرگناک, ‏ 

and a preface to Kudsi's diwân; see Rieu i. p. 258;‏ 
ii. p. 685°; and iii. p. 9332. The above-given title‏ 
occurs in the preface on fol. 18%. At the end it is‏ 

It is dedicated to a prince,لوطم تاعيقو ‏ called‏ 
(fol. 5»), that is, Murâd,رورپديرم شخ دارم هدازماش ‏ 

the son of Shâhjahân, who died ۵۸۰۲۲, 1072=A.D. 1662.‏ 

The date, when the composition of this book was‏ 
commenced, is A. H. 1062=A. D. 1652, expressed by the‏ 

see fol. 189,یورسک تمانروتسد : ‏ value of the letters of‏ 

ll. Gand 7. There is a slightly incorrect note on the‏ 
first page, according to which the author lived at the‏ 

 ‏:time of Jahangir ازرم فیناصت نم لوطم تاعیقوت

EM.ریگناهج نیدلا رون دهع رد یابطابط ‏ Aş‏ 

The author narrates in the preface, on 815-217‏ 
that the decisions of Anüshirwân on different guestions‏ 
regarding government, given by him in reply to ques-‏ 
tions of his wazirs and officers, were collected into‏ 
a book, written in Pahlawi. It was afterwards trans-‏ 
lated into Arabic, and from this version our author‏ 
translated it into Persian, On fol. 18b follows the‏ 
introduction of the Arabic original, and on fol. 218 the‏ 
work itself, consisting of pir (points of dispute,‏ 

gö (theیرسک ‏ guestions addressed to the king) and‏ 
decrees of Anüshirwân). 1‏ 

dolهلل ‏ Glملاعلا ماظن ةلسلس طبر ‏ Beginning:‏ _ 
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os, like the eighth, ninth, tenth, twelfth, thirteenth, 
and fourteenth sections). 

 منلأ یارآدوخو سابل توهش نیکست رد مشش سلج#

The ninth and tenth sections differ from Flügel's ; 

the ninth is subdivided into و ایر تّمذم رد لوا لصف‎ 

 .‎ bosرد مود ‎ and Ca HBTSکعمس

 ‏=The tenth is headed: c و ضغب مذ رد مهد سلجمو

josنا دارم و ضغب تفص رد لّوا ‏ and subdivided into‏ 

 ‏and دسح تقص تمذم رد مود لصف.

The second لصف‎ of section 13 contains two کې‎ 
(directions) ; the second ss, twelve sols (rules) ; and 
the last هطباض‎ five هقبط‎ or sab (classes). 

At the end of this first book the author expresses 
the hope that divine aid may help him to finish the 
remaining seven. This part is dated by Muhammad 
Husain bin Mullâ Muhammad Yüsuf, the 7th of Rabi‘- 

althâni, A.H. 1238—A.D. 1822, December 22. 

 ‏Second book (باوبا باتک ةينامث باوبا زا مود باب

 ‏wid), on ff. 16-1324, beginning : همشچ زا هکیلاقم لالز

 و نيد یازف‌ناج ناتسوب و ‏Ble obj لودج* لد راس
 - ار نامی"

Contents of the second book : 

Five parts (بلطم)‎ 7 

ul یئاهبیب و رمع تفارش نایب رد‎ Js! بللطمر‎ on 

fol. gb. 

yili یتاقبیب و رمع یتافویب رد مود‎ iks, on fol. pa, 

fol. rob. 

ika, onمراهچ ‏ someو لو را هارد ‏ oulرمع ‏ 

fol. 21۳ (in four a5).‏ 

 نآ ليصفت لييس رو رمع فراعم رب رد تند
on fol. 32».‏ 

The fifth or last بلطم‎ is again subdivided into 
fourteen sections سلج)‎ ( the last two of which 

(13 and 14) are entirely missing, together with the 
whole of the fourth and a portion of the third بلطم‎ 
of the twelfth section. 

 فراعم بسک و هّینید مولع سیرعت رد لوا سلجم
on 101. ۰هینیقیر ‏ 

 باوث و لضف رد ‏wrongly styled) بلطم) مود سلج

as, on fol. 39%.۲ ملع ‏ NE,‏ 

 مطب ار لمغ ‏aKile کن لب د 4
on fol. 429,ملع تسوراک, ‏ \ a‏ 

oleنایب رد مراهچ ‏ SGIمادک . ۰ ۰ ۰ ءاشن هک یملع ‏ 
on fol. ۰تسار ‏ 

Fyمچنپ لصف) ‏ (wrongly styledاشر رم ‏ 

on fol. 52%.لصف), ‏ (in threeزامن باوث و ‏ 
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netic contents, which, if complete, would consist of 
eight books (WL), as the conclusion of fol. 380%, 1. 9, 
and a note on fol. 3P, 1. ور‎ inform us, composed by 
Muhammad Rafi‘ Wa‘iz (see the author's name on 
fol. 1378, 1. 9), who died shortly after A.H. 1105 = 
A.D. 1694; see No. 1144 in this Catalogue. In the 
preface he says that people had not yet composed in 
Persian a book which comprises all the parts of parae- 

nesis taken from the Kurân and tradition ک یباتک)‎ 

 ‎تیداحاو ادخ باتک زا هک ظعو باوبا عیمج رب لمحشم

 ‎یسرافب دشاب ذوخام مالسلا لع تمصع تی لها

 ‎ 52255), and that he had undertaken to fulfil 6دنا

task. He called his work ,ناغفل باوبا‎ because its 
parts are equal in number to the gates of paradise 
(see fol. 1375, 1. 12). 

The first two books which this copy contains are mis- 
placed here, the second preceding the first. 

 ‏First book (دسافم حرش و یناف یایند رکذ رد لوا باب
 ۳ ‏:on ff. 133P-3809, beginning رس هک یلاقم نیرتهب

al دوب دناوت ترواع نونف نار لاک‎ See other copies 

in G. Flügel iii. p. 293; J. Aumer, p. 61, and a frag- 
ment in Rieu ii. p. 826. Lithographed at Taharân, A. ۰ 
1274, and at Lucknow, A.D. 1868. See Trübner's 
Record, No. 45, p. 464. Both these editions, how- 
ever, contain only the first bab of the work, in a 
mukaddimah and sixteen majlis (i.e. the first two fasls 
and the fourteen sections of the third). 

Contents of the first book: 

Introduction (همدقم)و‎ in three parts (the) and 
three chapters ( kas). 

on fol. 137>.خلا ظعوب جايتحا نایب رد لوا بلطم, ‏ 

on fol. 139°.نتفگ ظعو بادآ رد مود بلطمر ‏ 

on 101. ۰ندینش رد موس بلطمو ‏ ke,ملا بادآ و ‏ 

bes, on fol. 143%.رکذ رد لوا ‏ Gisینعم ‏* eeدو ‏ 

es, onخلا هراکم یایند یتافویب رکذ رد مود ‏ 

fol. 146».‏ 

 ظا اکو تس تعشو قرط زا كيره رکذ رد موس لصفر

on fol. 155).‏ 

In the third chapter the same seven qualities are 
discussed as in G. Fliigel’s Catal, iii. p. 293, but in 
different order. The first is here ربکت‎ (in Fliigel the 
sixth), and the sixth ملظ‎ (in Flügel the first). This 

last chapter is subdivided into fourteen sections ,(سلجم)‎ 
on ff. 156%, 1639, 172%, 1778, 194%, 2049, 208b, 2489, 
266%, 2828, 297», 332, and 3579. We quote only the 
headings of those which are not mentioned by Flügel, 
viz. : 

 ‏Bl راسخر هداس نابوریوخ رانکوب

 _ ندروخرب تّذمو برش و ‏JT توهش رد ‏EP سلچ
(in twoیراوگشوخ و تناطل رب رظن و ‏ salخلا نتشاد ‏ 
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preceding one, and is incomplete, as there are missing, 
at least, two full sections. No date. 

Ff. 265, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik; the first three pages supplied in 
Shikasta ; size, 83 in. by 43 in. [OusELEY App. 79.] 

1474 
Another still more defective copy of the same ما‎ 

book. 
Majlis I-IV and XII-XIV are entirely missing here. 
This copy was finished A.H. 1167, the 14th of the 

second Rabi'— A.D. 1754, February 8. See the fol- 
lowing colophon on fol. 174b: 

 رهاطلاو نیّیبنلا متاخو نیلاعلا بر لصفب مراکدش مامت
 فینصت نم ‏yl Gly! iz اذه دش ماظتنا نیبّیطو

 ‏EV رهش مهدراهچ میراتلا یف ظعاو ‏act دم ارم
 یرچه ةنس قباطم یناث ‏kle سولج ‏dol ةنس یناثلا

ULماتمب سیملل موب زورب فلا دعب نوتسو عبس ‏ 

 گنج تباپم باکر رفظ باون یاد هبوص ردو رداهب ناخ
Jal SL,زا یکی ترکفو تردن بحاصو ترکفو تّمه ‏ 

 خلآ نیسح نیدلا لامک ریم یخ نیرادلا عینش لآ
The same owner has put his seal on the first page, 

 ‎ابطابط نیسح نیدلا لامک
Ff. 174, ll. دوز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 6} in. 

[OuSELEY 245. 

1475 

 ‏Akhlâk-i-Muhammadshâhi (یهاشدمعم قالخا).
A treatise on moral government and ethics, com- 

posed by Mir Ahmad “Alikhân, a native of Ajmir (see 
fol. 1b, 1.3), at the request of the emperor Muhammad- 
shah (A.H. 1131-1161 < ۸,۲۰ 1719-1748), in whose 
honour it was styled یهاشدمعم قالخا‎ (see fol. 22, 
first line, and fol. 2», Il. 11 sq.) The statement of Sir 
Gore Ouseley (in a note, written on the fly-leaf), that 
‘it was partly composed and partly compiled from the 
works of the old philosophers, A.H. 1033,’ contains an 
obvious slip of the pen; instead of A.H. 1033 the date 
must be A. H. 1133=A.D. 1720, 1721. 

Beginning: هیبن يلع ةولصلا و نیلاعلا بر هلل‎ dol 

yaz هباعصاو نیبّیطلا لاو‎ sate هللا یلص دمحم‎ 

 ‎دراد ضورعم دعب. ‎ Casal"دل

Contents : 

Mukaddimah, on fol. 30: Gly .لقع تّیفیک نایب رد‎ 
Five chapters (jos 5), viz.: 

 .‎ on fol. gbنیطالس قالخا ناب رد, .1

on fol. 16>,2. ارزو بادآو قالخا نایب <«, ‏ 

on fol. 218,نایب رد, ‏ Ge!3. نارادرس و ارما بادآ و ‏ 

4. (or (اقفر‎ has ,بادآ نایب رد‎ on fol. 30%. 
on fol. ۰5. ترشاعم نسح رد, ‏ 
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 هعمج زامن ‏RS (again styled لصف) سلجم

Ji, on fol. 720, 

 خلآ زامن كرت ‏rede رد متفه سلجم ‏in two) بلطم),

on fol. 808,‏ 

(in two Has), on fol. 978.2 ‏ 

on fol. 8,بش زامن تّیفیکر د مهن سلجم, ‏ 

a (ius یاهزامن بادآ رد مهد‎ vel, on fol. 108b, 

yel, on fol. 8هتقوم یاهزامن نایب رد مهدزاب ‏ 

virرد مهدزاود ‏ les Jusداوا رثاس و رافغتسا و ‏.__ 

on fol. 120%بلطم), ‏ (in fourلا ‏ 

This part is dated by the same scribe as the first, 
the 28th of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1238—A,D. 1823, 
March 12. 

Ff. 380, ll. 16; regular and clear Nasta'lik, on paper of various 
colours; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1 and 133P; size, 9} in. 
by 6 in. (ELLrorr 1.[ 

1473 

Another defective copy of the first book of the Abwâb- 
aljinân. 

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 
Introduction in three ,بلطم‎ on fol. 8b, First 

chapter «(لصف)‎ on fol. 179; second, on fol, 22%; third, 
on fol. 36». 

Section (سلجم)‎ L on fol. 36». 
II, on fol. 50%. 

111, on fol. 632. 
IV, on fol. 712. 

V, on fol. 86 (here headed و نتشاد رظن ساپ رد‎ 

Bins? رد ار دوخ مان مارح هانريتزا لد و نيد‎ Gly 

YT تداعس‎ Jl). 
VI, on fol. 1042 (here headed ندروخ مارح تمذمرد‎ 

 ناميا :رهچ زا عرو یور‌بآ و موش سفنو ندومرف معنتو
wv»)‏ 

VII, on fol.rı4b (here headed سابل توهش نګ نر‎ 
agreeing with the sixth section in Elliott ۰ 

VTİL on fol. 121, corresponding to the seventh in 
Fliigel and Elliott ۰ 

IX, on fol. 1563, agreeing with the eighth in Flügel 
and Elliott ۰ 

X, on fol. 183, agreeing with the first لصف‎ of the 
ninth in Elliott ۰ 

XI, on fol. 195», agreeing with the second لصف‎ of the 
ninth in Elliott 1. 

XII, on fol. 2119, agreeing with the tenth in Elliott ۰ 

XIII, on fol. 238%, agreeing with the eleventh in 
Flügel, without any subdivisions. 

XIV, on fol. 264 (here wrongly styled (مهدراهچ لصف‎ 
agreeing with the twelfth in Flügel. There appears a 

 ‎مود لصف. ‎ in this section, but noلوا لصف

This copy, we see, differs considerably from the 
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 رایتخا ‏Gar بتک زا امکح هکنآ رب تشا لیتمم لس

 مولعم موقرم یفرح ره نمض رد رایسب دئاوف و دنا هدرک
 یتراشب یتراشا ره زا و یزنک یزمر ره زا و دوشیم

CORRلا ‏ 

This tract, in spite of its different title, is identical‏ 

with the كوللا ةفعت‎ or ارزولا ةفعتر‎ noticed above in 

Nos. 1241, 45, and 1465, 1466. 

 ‎اردوخ درکاش میکح نوطالفا ةمان‌تّیصو .5
 -‎ Plato's last advice to his disciple Arisسیلاطاطسرا,

totle, on ff. 1009-ı1o1P. o Beginning: همان‌تیصو نیا‎ 

 ‎میکح نوطالفا هک تسیا ‎ oSسیلاطاطسرا اردوخ
al هدومرف‎ Cast, 

 6. زا دنچ ‏KES و میکح نوطالفا ٌمان‌تیصو

 ریزو هک ار رهمجرز وبا لداع ناوریشونا هتشذگر ‏iy رد
 نم رهب زا تمکح رد يباتک هک مهاوخيم هک دومرف دودوا

2 whi .بیترت‎ 

on ff 1020-1049, Beginning:رهمجرزبر ‏ 

This treatise is identical with the ,رهمجرزب ةمانرفظ‎ 

noticed above in No. 1241, 43. ‘The first part of 

the title, therefore, must have been taken over by 

mistake from the previous risâlah. 

 7. ردنکسا میکح سیلاطاطسرا ردنکسا داتسا ةمان تیصو
Aristotle's last advice to his pupil Alexander, onار, ‏ 

 ‏:ff. ro4b-106%, Beginning هک شناد هدنیوج یا نادب

 سیلاطاظسرا شيوخ داتسا زا ردنکسا کلک هد و دا
 ۳1 داد باوصب باوج وا و ‏in میکح»

It contains a discourse between master and disciple ; 
the latter puts questions, the former answers, for 

 ‏:instance رهوج هک دوخ داتسا زا مدیسرپ تفک ردنکس

8. UKÜ pole eles whly polls, an extract 
٢ 

from Muhammad ‘Aufi’s celebrated work, تایاکفل عماچ‎ 

 ,‎ (see Nos. 324-330 in this Catalogue)تایاورلا عماولو

on ff, 106-1238, Beginning: دعب اما ....هلل دملل‎ 

 ‎عماج رد. ‎ Liملا

At the end of Nos. 1 (on fol. 12°), 2 (on fol. 78b), 
3 (on fol. 97%), 5 (on fol. ror), and 8 (on fol. 123>), 
there are added some sayings of Muhammad, addressed 

to یراقغ‎ sb). The last of them (on fol. 123) is 

Ji رذابا اد تسا دک‎ 
On fol. 1249 a short mathnawi is found, beginning : 

am .یا راگنایز دشاب دب رای‎ 
No date. For Nos. 5 and 7 we refer to G. Flügel 

iii, p. 289, where a اروطسرا نوطالفا تّیصو‎ and a 
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Khâtimah, on fol. 442: ایند‎ CS .نایب رد‎ 
Occasionally small marginal notes. No date at the 

end, but under the title of the work, on fol. 1, is 
written the number ۱۱۹۵ (A.H. 1195=A. D. 1781). 

Ff. 46, ll. ıı; illuminated frontispiece; all the pages sur- 
rounded by small gold stripes; the lines of the first four pages 
separated by larger stripes of the same description; Nasta lik; 
size, 84 in. by 43 in. (ErLrorT 6.] 

1476 

Risâlahâ wa Hikayat (تایاکح و اهلاسر)‎ 
A collection of treatises on different philosophical, 

physiognomical, and religious subjects, good moral 
advices, short. tales, ete., viz. : 

1 pe مالک زا هفابق ملع رد هلاسرو‎ a treatise on 

physiognomy, on ff. 2b-124, beginning: ساپس و دمح‎ 

İS) میکح عناص ترضح‎ Glin GL و‎ It 
seems to be divided into two chapters; see fol. 5°: 

 ‎وضع ره تيفيك هک ناشیا یاضعا و ناوج و لئامش و
se filoتسا تفص ‏"' 

and fol. 8۳ :‏ 

See other tracts on physiognomy above, in No. 1241,‏ 
and 48.28 ‏ 

 ‎نید لما و نالقاع هیبنت رد بولقلا جارس باتکر .2
the lamp of the hearts, a treatise on philosophical and 
religious matters, on the basis of the Kurân and tra- 

dition, on ff. 12b-788, (o Beginning: بر‎ &W degil 

llیا نادب ... ‏ pieنادمتعم و ناگرزب هک نم ‏ 

 جارس ناگرزب رابخا زا دنا هتخاس | ‏AS نیا ند
 لا دنا ‏sols بولقلا.

It consists of questions, answers, and traditions (Ji, 

 ‎ and is, upon the whole, translated from theباوج.ربخ),

Arabic; see the last words of the treatise: نامدرم و‎ 

omnes ayرب دیسر اهن دن نوا ات تن ‏ 
 نیا دناوخب هک ره ات مدینادرگ یسرافب یزات زا هلمچنیا

 ‏fasts ار یلاعت یادخ یاهبتاج و یاهتردق.
There are described in Rieu i. p. 17, and ) Fliigel 

iii. p. 453, Persian works of the same title and contents 
(see also H. Khalfa ili. p. 588, No. 7078), but they 
differ entirely in the beginning. 

 ‎ (that seems to be the title, soتیاکح ‎ Lasردقو .3
far as it can be deciphered from the effaced heading), a 
tale of predestination and its execution, on ff. 794-978. 

Beginning : 

 ‏al“ هیلع.

ULy, on4. متقت ام ءامکح مالک زا هدرفم رهاوج ‏ 
 ‏ff. gzb-ogb, beginning : نيا ‏...٠ نیلاعلا بر هلل دملل

 هللا ةمحر یرصب یسح زا دن تاب
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 ميدقت و ناسنا رموگ روهظ و دیلاوم و رصانع و مچناو

 خلا لامجا لیبس رب)
The compiler is Muhammad Tâhir alhasani alhu-‏ 

saini ; see fol. ıb, 1. g sg.‏ 

 ‏Beginning : - میوک یم نوح زا هک هتکن ره

 خلا ميوک یم نخس نوناق و هدرپزو.
No date.‏ 

Ff. 13, ll. 20-21; Shikasta; size, 9} in. by 52 in. 
(Hype 17.) 

1479 
An anonymous collection of Persian proverbs, fine 

sayings, witty sentences, ete., arranged alphabetically 
according to the first letter of the initial word of each 
sentence. Be 

Beginning: JI] .تساخ رب میمش و دما بآ‎ See 
above, No. 1241, ۰ 

No date. 

Ff. 746-751, ll. 19-21; Nasta'lik; size, 151 in. by 93 in. 
(Caps. OR. B. 15.] 

ENCYCLOPAEDIAS (Nos. 1480-1495). 

1480 

Kitâb-i-Nuzhat-nâma-i-Alâ'i یئالع عمان ةهزن)‎ OLS). 
Complete copy of a Persian encyclopaedia, entitled 

Nuzhat-nama-i-‘Al4’i, composed by Sahm-aldin bin Abi- 
alkhair (see fol. 2b); on fol. 133% he calls himself 

 ‎ He relates in the preface, on fol. 2b, thatنادرمهش.

when spending some time in Gurgân and at Astarâbâd 
without any employment, he composed several books, 

among them one in Arabic, which he called Gi 
In order, however, to secure for the bookددبلا. ‏ 

a wider circulation, he worked it into a new form,‏ 
making additions in some places, and cutting away‏ 
in others, but wrote it in “Dari Persian ;’ comp. the‏ 
following passage on fol. 2):‏ 

 نوچ دیوگ نینچ ریثل یبا نب نیدلا مهس باتک نیا
Sheتعانص نآ مدنامب تلطع رب داباراتساو ناگرگ رد ‏ 

 یناومانو راومهان راگزورو تسافیتساو یریبد نآو شیوخ
 ‏ge sele abl تاولص ربماغیپ قح راتفگو دمآ شیپ
 ءایلوا هچرگو درک راک نم رد هیلع ‏alll akl ÖNE د
 یدنوادخ ‏DI Wel یلاع هاگرد زا مهرامنا ‏alll Zel معنلا
 دندومن یم ‏ULL یب یاهتقفشو دندومرف یم ناوارف
 دوب یوتسم عناوم بابسا مرا دندناوخ تمدخ شیپو
 دنچ مایالا ةيجرتو شیاسا رهب زا دومنن تدعاسم قیفوت
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 ‎ are mentioned as theار رد سیلاطاطسرا ثتّیصو ۰
last two chapters of a work, Mil .ةضور‎ 

Ff. 124, Ul. 17; large and distinct N asta'lik ; illuminated 
frontispieces on ff. 2b, 12%, 97>, Toon, 1024, 104?, and 106"; two 
large vignettes on ff. 1 and 2"; pictures on ff. 134, 15۳و‎ 17. 200, 
24%, 30%, 33”, 409, 43% 47%, 50°, 54%, 57%, 62%, 66, yob, 74%, 85%, 
90”, 96%, 107”, and 120); size, 12} in. by 73 in. 

(ELLıorT 288.] 

1477 

A treatise on metaphysics, psychology, eschatology, 
and natural science, by Nasir Ankari یرقنا)‎ yel), 
divided into a mukaddimah, eleven guestions (le) 
and a khatimah : 

on fol. 2b.تاحالطصا رد همذقمر ‏ 

sls, on fol. ۰ملاع رکذ رد 1 ‏ 

gb.هقطان سفن تفرعم رد ۲ هلئسمر هد ‏ 

WE onنایب رد ‏ ipleار سفن رهوچ رم ندب ‏ 

fol. 64.‏ 

on fol. 7.یاهتوق و سفن دحو جازم رد ۴ هلگسمر ‏ eb‏ 

os, on fol. 15>.دوجولا بجاو تابثا رد ‏ 

on fol. ۰قح ترضح زا تادوجوم رودص رد 1 هلئسمر ‏ 

(missing in the text).هلئسم ‏ vهقطان سفن ءاهتوق رد ‏ 

Ur بارخ زا دعب‎ sabi سفن ءاقب رد 21ت‎ on 

fol. 212, 

 دعب تواقش و تداعس رد سوفن بتارم رد ۹ هلئسم

on fol. 21>.ندب بارخ زا, ‏ 

onباوخ و تامارکا و توبن و هزچتم رد ۱. هلئسمر ‏ 

fol. 24),‏ 

 نآ نوردنا رد هعبرا رصانع و كالفا ماکحا رد ۱۱ هلئسمر
on fol. 28%.‏ 

whl نم مغلا عفد یئ‎ soils, on fol. ۰ 

 ‏(Beginning: Wel نوچ دعب اما ۰ هلل دملل

gl یلاعت و‎ lem, 
No date. Latin annotations in pencil throughout. 
A résumé of the یرصان قالخا‎ (see No. 1435 sq. in 

this Catalogue), in European handwriting, both on the 
fly-leaves at the end and on the inner side of the 
binding at the beginning. 

Ff. 64, 11.13; Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 4Zin. [GREAVES 9.] 

1478 

A compendium of the whole range of natural, cosmo- 
graphical, and metaphysical sciences, on creation, on 
reason and the human soul, on the spheres and stars, 
the four elements and their offspring, on man’s sub- 
stance, on the progress of civilisation, etc. رد رصتخم)‎ 
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For the contents of the single makâlas we refer to 
the table of contents, on ff. 31-48, and to W. Pertsch, 
106. cit., p. 31 Sg. 

This copy is dated A.H. 704 =A.D. 1304, 1305, 
written for one ‘Abd-alwasi® ۰ 

The first page is highly ornamented. The somewhat 
effaced note in the middle seems to say that the MS. 
belonged to the library of some great man. There are 
Arabic and Turkish notes on the margin, particularly 
in the first half of the book. 

Ff. 172, ll. 23; Naskhi; size, 127 in, by 8 in. 
[OUSELEY 362.] 

1481 

Hadâ'ik-alanwâr fi hakâ'ik-alasrâr یئ راونالا)‎ Golam 

 .(‎ WUرارسالا

Another Persian eneyelopaedia of sixty different 
sciences, compiled by Muhammad bin ‘Umar alrâzi 
(died A.H. 6۵6 < A.D. 1209, 1210), and finished the 
6th of Dhi-alhijjah, A.H. 574—A.D. 1179, May 15, 
according to the last lines of the last page. He dedi- 
cated his work to the Khwârizmshâh Abü-almuzaffar 
(H. Khalfa calls him “Alâ-aldin) Tukush ibn İl Arslan 
ibh Atsiz (who reigned A. A, 568-596, A.D. 1172-1200); 
see fol. 20, ll. 1 and 2, and fol. 2, 1.4; comp. H. Khalfa 
111. 19, No. 4423. 

Beginning: انرشناو هفیرصتب اناشنا‎ Gul هل‎ att 

 ‎انرثآ) ‎ (according to the following copyانفرش ۲ وغی درشتب

a .هفیلات بئاجع یفرظنلاب انفلکو هفیلکتب‎ 

The sixty sciences are—İ. مالکلا‎ 

 ‎لدلل .‎ gs on fol. 62; 3هقفلا لوصا .2

4. Yİ Je, on fol. rob; 5. بهذلا‎ 

 ‎ایاصولا .‎ ps on fol. 17>; 7ضئارفلا .6

 .‎ , on folزاچعالا لئالد .8‎ als, on fol. 22; 9.ریسفتلا

 ,‎ elsثیداحالا .10‎ ols, on fol. 28>; 11.ةءارقلا للع ;<24

on fol. 30%; 12. لاچرلا یماسآ ملعر‎ on fol. 354; 13. ملع‎ 

 .‎ cls, on fol. 46>; 15یزاغلا .‎ on fol. 36>; 14ےدراوتلا,

ols; on fol. 48>; 16. فیرصتلا‎ ols, on fol. 50; 

 .‎ els, on folلاثمالا .‎ on fol. 539; 18قاقتشالا ملعر .17

 ‎ els, onیفاوقلا .‎ on fol. 56°; 20ضورعلا ملع, .19 ;55%

fol. 59>; 21. رعشلا عیدب‎ els, on fol. 620; 22. ملع‎ 

ill, on fol. 632; 23. قطنلا‎ , on fol. 65>; 24. ې‎ Bes 
 .25‎ els, on fol.ريبعتلا ;‎ on fol. 68bتایعیبطلا ملع,

 .‎ els, on folبطلا .‎ ols, on fol. 75%; 27ةسارفلا .26 ;71%

46D; 28. ars ملعر‎ on fol. 862; 29, «ةنديصلا ملع‎ on 

fol. 88>; 30. اولا‎ els: on fol. 912; 31. ریسکالا‎ ots. 

on fol. 924; 32. رهاولل‎ , on fol. 94>; 33. 

 ;‎ on fol. 1004ةحالقلا ملعر .‎ on fol. 96>; 34تامسلطلا,

ele, on fol.101; 36. ةرطيبلا ‏% ple, on fol.35.راثأل علق ‏ 
lc, on1044; 38. ةسدنهلا ‏ on fol.1029; 37. ةءاربلا ملعر ‏ 

els,1094; 40, لاقثالا ‏ on fol.105; 39. ةحاسلا ملعر ‏ fol.‏ 

on fol. 3°;و ‏ 

on 101, 80;‏ , 

on fol. 148;و ‏ 

on fol. 204;و ‏ 
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 تسا عیدبلا باتک یکی تلمجلا زا مدرک فینصت باتک
 بتک زا هکر گید ‏ple دنچو عنانمو عئابطو شاوخ رد - ‏si بلا[

 ‏sb ات متساوخ دوب یزاتب ‏gis زاو مدیزگر ب رایسب

 لوا ‏AS نآ ربو يرد یسراپب متخاس یباتک ماوعو
wok;مدرک ناصقنو ‏ Oمدینادرگب بیترتو تسیاب ‏ 

 رد كي ره زا تسین ‏AS yp JS Lo ex دنچ زاو

Le!كنانچ ردنا مداهن تلاقم هدزاود ربو مدروآ یفرط ‏ 

11. Khalfa mentions the book in different places, 

vi. 328, 336; iv. 412. The time of the author can be 
derived from a passage in the book itself. Speaking 
of lightning and its influence he relates, on fol. 133°, 
that once at Kâshân three children were struck by 
lightning when he was present. He concludes with 
saying: ‘I could not accurately state when this event 
took place, but I believe it was in A.H. 475—A.D. 1082, 

 ,‎ gi pi Gristتسین رطاخ رب ‎ Ulمکعب :1083

 ‎ Obیف ‎ ileهدوب ةرچه زا هیامعبراو نیعبسو سمخ

 ‎تسا. ‎ lyملعا
This confirms the assumption of Dr. W. Pertsch, 

that he lived in the middle (we should prefer to say 
“in the latter half’) of the fifth century of the Hijrah. 
See ‘Die Persischen Handschriften der Herzoglichen 
Bibliothek zu Gotha,’ p. 30. 

The author dedicated his work (see ff. 4? and 6») to 
‘Adud-aldin ‘Ala-aldaulah Khâşş-Beg (wicls) Gar- 

shâsp Husâm, the son of the king of Tabaristân, ‘Ali 
bin Farâmurz bin “Alâ-aldaulah Muhammad. In 
honour of this prince the book is called Nuzhat-nâma- 
1-4/47. See references to this work in Rieu ii. 
pp. 465 and 466, and G. Fliigel ii. p. 517. 

Beginning: تردقو تو تمکح رس زا یلاعت‎ opl 

 ‎وو مدير د و ‎ aرمو دو ی در
 ‎نایزو انیب لد عئارش تماقايو دیز رب ناروناج همه زا

 ‎تشاد ینازرا انو ‎ eşام ?‎ ryeاهيتتسابو تشاگنب
 ‎خا دومنب خزودو تشهب هارو دومرف.

The work is divided into twelve makâlas, forming 
two kisms of egual length. Contents: 

 تاناویحو مدرم عئابطو عفانمو ضاوخ رد نيتسخا مسق
 ینیمز تارشحو ماوهو رويطو ‏ley شوحوو عابس زا

on 11راچحاو رهاوجو داسجاو تابنو راچشاو 1, ‏ 

 زا دئاوفو عئابطو شاوخ عون دنچ ردنا نيمود مسق
 ناراتس نتخانشو نتسنادو یموجنو یباسح مولع
 زا نينچمه ناتسادو تیاکح دنچو رگید ‏ple دنچو
 دنچ زاو دشاب هتسویپ تسد تعنم هب هک هدنکارپ لامعا

on fol. ۰دوش هتنگ یلمعو یملع تعنص هنوگر ‏ 

> 
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divided into four ,لاقم‎ andcomprisingeighty-five sciences 
 ‎ According to(نونف) ‎ in thirty-seven sections(مولع)

H. Khalfa this part was originally the second, but be- 
cause it contains the sciences of Islam, the author after- 
wards put it at the top of his work. 

 ‏(literary sciences) تایبدا رد یلوا ةلاقمر ‏in fifteen نونفر

 ‏on fol. rob: 1. b> els 2. تغل ملعز 3. قاقتشا ملع ٍ:

 4. فبرصت ملعز 5.وع ملع ز 6. یناعم ملعز 7. نایب ملعز

 8. عیدب ملع ز 9. ضورع ملع : 10. یفاوق ملعز 11. ملع

 رعش ضرفز 12. نیواود ملعز 13. لاثما ملعز 14.

 انشسناو اد ‏ies ملع.

 ‏(legal sciences) تایعرش رد مود هلاقم, ‏in ten نونفر

 ‏.on fol 119۲ : 1. مالک

 صصق ‏ols 2 تءارق ملعز 3.رابخا ‏als 4. Bodo ملع :

 5. یماسا ملعز 6. هقفلا لوصا ملعز 7. هقفلا ‏ats 8. ملع

els:9. طورش ملع ز 10. تاوعد ‏ ois;‏ 

(Şüfic sciences) عباوت و فوصت مولع رد مويس ٢‎ e, 

in five نونفر‎ on fol. 224P: 1. كولس 3 2. تثقيقح‎ 3 

 ‎ The fifthفورح ملعز 5. توتف ملع .‎ ple; 4دصارم .3
 .‎ lkمراهچ ‎ is here wrongly styledنف

(conversational sciences) یرواعم ملعرد مراهچ‎ Us, 

in seven نوثفر‎ on fol. 2779: 1. هرواحم‎ ates 2 ele ملعز‎ 

 ‎ملاع لما تالاقم ملع : 5. باسنا ملعز ,‎ ss 4ریس .3

 .‎ ps On folیچاحالا .‎ ats 7تاعقاولا و فقاولا .6

370> must be read متفه نف‎ instead of .متشه‎ 

(ancient sciences) لئاوا مولع رد مود مسقر‎ subdivided 

, including also رپسفت‎ and 

into five هلاقمر‎ and comprising seventy-five sciences 
 ‎ quite agreeing(نونف)ر ‎ in thirty-three sections(مولع)

with those in Rieu and Fliigel. 

(practical philosophy) یلمع تمکح رد یلوا‎ dle, 

in three نونف‎ (or ,(ماسشا‎ on fol. 3810, 

, (speculative philosophy) یرظن‎ CAS لوصارد مود ةلاقمو‎ 
in four نونفر‎ on fol. 4۰, 

(mathematics) gb, لوصا رد مویس هلاقمر‎ in four نونفر‎ 
on fol. 462%, 

(branches of physics) یعیبط عورف رد مراهچ هلاقمر‎ in 
nine نونفر‎ on fol. 5020. 

(branches of mathematics) | sb, 
in thirteen نونفر‎ on fol. 579°. 

This copy was finished the 4th of Ramadan, A.H. 
1025=A.D. 1616, September 15, by “Abd-alkarim ibn 
Haji ‘Abd-alrahim of Tattah. 

Ff. 659, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; ff. 533-596 supplied, as it seems, by 
another hand ; size, 9Z in. by 54 in. [Fraser 175.] 

Fi li,عورف رد ‏ 

1484 
The same. 
Another complete copy of the same encyclopaedia, 

comprising, like the preceding one, 160 sciences (not 
120 or 150, as is written on fol. 34, 1, 12), 
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on fol. rrr; 41. ,بورلل تالآ ملع‎ on 101. 11۲: 42. ملع‎ 

 ‎یئاوهلا باسلل .‎ on fol. 116>; 43دنهلا باسح,

fol. 118b; 44. ةلباقلا و ربلل‎ , on fol. 1105: 45. 

 ‎ gis, onقفولا دادعا .‎ on fol. r2rb; 46یقيطامثرالا ملعر

fol. 1242; 47. ةرظانلا‎ , on fol. 1268 48. ملع‎ 

 ;‎ ols, on fol. 131ةايهلا .‎ on fol. 128P; 49یتیسولار

 .‎ , on folلمرلا .‎ ols, on fol. 1344; 51ماکحالا .50

136b; 52. متارغلا‎ ols: on 101. 138b; 53. تایهلالا‎ oles 

on fol. 1432; 54. ملاع لما تالاقم‎ als, on fol. 1453; 

55. GEM als, on fol. 1465; 56. تاسایسلا‎ ols, on 

fol. 1491; 57. «لزنلا ريبدت ملع‎ on fol. ışıb; 58. ملع‎ 

 ;‎ els, on fol, 1562تاوعدلا .‎ on fol. 153P; 59ةرخالا,

 -‎ els, on fol. 157>. Injured and wormكوللا بادآ .60

eaten throughout. 

No date. 

Ff. 160, ll. 19; small, but clear Nasta'lik ; size, 73 in. by 43 in. 
| FRASER 183.] 

, on 

1482 

Another copy of the same encyclopaedia. 
Beginning the same as in Fraser 183. An additional 

index on the first fly-leaf. The date of composition, 
which is given in the preceding copy, is not found here. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 112, ll. 21; Nastalik; size, 82 in. by 5} in. 
[FRAsER 182.] 

1483 

 ‏Nafa’is-alfuntin fi 'arâ'is-al'uyün (یف نونفلا سئافن

wa).و لا ‏ 
The delicacies of the sciences, a large encyclopaedian 

work by Muhammad bin Mahmüd alâmuli, who died, 
according to اځ‎ Khalfa iv. p. 500, and vi. p. 364, No. 
13906, A.H. 753=A.D. 1352. He dedicated this work 
to Jamal-aldunyah wa-aldin almuwayyad binaşri-allâh 
Abi Ishak Mahmüdshâh (who ruled over Fars and ‘Irak, 
A.H. 742-754), and completed it between A.H. 736 and 
742=A.D. 1336-1342, according to the chapter on ; ,در ات‎ 

where the last events mentioned by the author are the 
death of Aba Sa‘idkhan and the accession of Arpâkhân, 
A.H. 736. A detailed description of this work is given 
in Rieu ii. p. 435 sq., and G. Flügel i. pp. 38-42, but 
the subdivision of our copies is in some respects different 
from that in Rieu, Flügel, and H. Khalfa. 

Contents : 

 ‏The author’s preface, on fol. 1», beginning : اځ و دمح

 5 ‏LSS راکقا هک ار یماشداپ ترضح اهتنم یب رکش ور
viz.,هدناف, ‏ in three(همدقم)ر ‏ followed by an introduction‏ 

 1. ملع فرش نایب رد: 2. مولع میسقت رد ز 3. بیترت رد

wold.‏ 

The encyclopaedia itself comprises two parts or مست‎ : 

(modern sciences) ارخاوا مولع رد لوا مسشر‎ 02 fol. rob,sub- 
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Contents : 1487 
Preface, on fol. 1b. The same. 
Introduction, in three 55545, on fol. 42, This copy contains a large portion of the first part 
First part لوا مسقرر)‎ in four makâlas. Makalah I, on | only, viz. : 

Makâlah I, on ff. 1°75), defective at the beginning 
(one leaf is missing). It corresponds to Elliott 274, 
fol. 2, 1. ,و‎ to fol. 978. 

II, on ff. 76-150, corresponding to Elliott 274, 
ff. g79—180ob, last line. 

III begins on fol. 150 and goes down to the middle 
of the sixth faşl of the fifth or last نف (توتف‎ ets), 
where it breaks off on fol. 18yb— Elliott 274, fol. 180», 
last line, to fol. 2214, 1.17. There is besides one leaf 
missing between ff. 186 and 187; this lacuna comprises 
the third and fourth fasls, and corresponds to Elliott 
2474, fol. 218b, 1. ro, to fol. 2208و 1م‎ ۰ 

Ff. 187, ll. 25; good old Naskhi; worm-eaten throughout ; 
parts of the first and the last two leaves torn away ; size, 11} in. 
by 8} in, [Bopt, OR. 785.1 , 

1488 

Extracts from the same encyclopaedia. 
Extracts from the Nafâ'is-alfunün, comprising : 
1. The fourth نف‎ of the fifth makâlah of the second 

a «(باسح ملعرد مچنپ هلاقم زا مراهچ نف) و‎ 
on fol, ۰ 

2. The fifth نف‎ of the same makâlah, on algebra, in- 

complete at the end مود مسق زا مچنپ هلاقم زا)‎ racial yi 

 .‎ on fol. robهلباقم وربج رد),

3. The eighth &5 of the first makâlah of the jirst 
part, on tropical figures رد)‎ (ds) ةلاقم زا متشه نف‎ 

 ,«‎ ols), on fol. 40ددب

4. The twelfth نف‎ of the same makâlah, on similes 

 ‎زا مهدزاود نف)» ‎ Jeمسق زا یلوا !‎ ds(لاثما ملع رد

on fol. 53b. 

Ff. 1-73, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 1oin. by Gin. 
[FRASER 176.] 

1489 

A fragment of the same. 
Another copy of the first نف‎ of the fourth makâlah 

of the first part of the ,(هرواعم ملعرد) نونفلا سئافن‎ 

beginning: Ulin نيا دعب اما هلآ و‎ ace یلع ةولصلاو‎ 
zi .مراهچ‎ Many marginal glosses and additions. 

No date. 

Ff. 61, ll. 11; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece, the first 
two pages adorned with gold; size, 74 in. by 4} in. 

[FRASER 104.] 

1490 
The same. 
The same, or rather a part of the same, first نف (رد‎ 

ul” es); beginning abruptly: رایسب تاضارتعا هتکن‎ 

The initial words of Fraser 104 are found here inلا. ‏ 

the fourth line of the first page. 
No date. 

F£.24,11,19; Nasta'lik; size, ro} in. by 52 in. 
a 1 (FRASER 174.7 

fol. 8b; II, on fol. 978; III, on fol. 180 : IV, on fol. 
2249, The subdivision is in some minor points slightly 
different from that in Fraser 175. 

Second part مود)‎ e) in five makâlas. Makâlah I, 

on fol. 3ozb; TI, on fol. 331» (wrongly styled here نف‎ 

 .‎ : ITI, on fol. 3684; IV, on fol. go3b; V, on folمراهچ)

481», 
Dated the 24th of Rajab, A.H. 1079 = A.D. 1668, 

December 28. 

Ff. 549, ll. 25; Nasta'lik, by different hands; illuminated 
frontispiece, the last page a little injured و‎ occasional glosses on 
the margin ; size, 102 in. by 6} in. (ErLrorT 274.) 

1485 
The same. 
A third copy of the same, older than Elliott 274, but 

defective in the middle in conseguence of a lacuna after 
fol. 144 (where a great part of the seventh and the 
whole eighth نف‎ of the second makâlah are missing). 
In the preface of this copy, on fol. 33, Il. 3 and 4, only 
120 sciences are mentioned, but the number is, in fact, 
the same as in all the other copies, viz. 160. 

Contents : 
__Preface, on fol. ıb, beginning here: رکش و انث و دمح‎ 

 .‎ (2اهتنا 2

Introduction, on fol. 48, 

First part: Makâlah I, on fol. 8°; TI, on fol. got; 
IIT, on fol. 1542; IV, on fol. 198°. 

Second part: Makâlah I, on fol. 275>; IT, on fol. 
3045; III, on fol. 3392; IV, on fol. 374P; V, on fol. 
459". 

Copied A.H. 1040=A.D. 1630, 1631. On the back 
of the binding it is incorrectly styled ‘Nafais ool 
ooloom.” 

Ff. 524, İl. 25; Naskhi, mixed with Nasta'lik, written on 
different paper by different hands; size, 103 in. by 7 in. 

(ELuorT 275.) 

1486 
The same. 
Another and still more defective copy of the same, 

containing : 
Preface, on fol. 2b, beginning as in Elliott 275. 
Introduction, on fol. ۰ 

First part: Makâlah I, on fol. 8>; II, on fol. 86>; 
ITT, on fol. 161; IV, on fol. 18gb. 

Second part: Makâlah I begins here on fol. 287b and 
ends on fol. 309>; 11 is placed before the first, on 
ff. 257>-286>; 111 is entirely missing ; IV, on fol. 3rob, 
here in ten نونف‎ (the ninth and tenth being practically 
one chapter); V, on fol. 357». 

Dated in the month Safar, A.H. 1066—A.D. 1655, 
December, by Ibn Mir ‘Ali Rustam Malik Ashraf. 

Ff. 395, ll. 23; clear Nasta‘lik ; size, 11$in. by 72 in. 
(Marsa 170.) 



914 

1-1۸81 12. Ta’rikh-i-Hafiz Abra (see above, No. 33); 
and other ta'rikhât, Comp. Rieu ii, PP. 758 and 759, 
where a detailed description of this work is given. 

 __ ‏:Beginning ورب روصعءان دمح و یمانتمان یانث

 ‏Sl رومعم وزا نوک ودره دش هک تسازس
This work is divided into nine parts و‎ not ten, as 

is wrongly stated in several headings), every part con- 
sisting of ten chapters ,(لصف)‎ see fol. 24, last line but 
one, and preceded by an index. We quote the headings 
of the single chapters according to the indices (the 
headings in the text are sometimes of a slightly dif- 
ferent wording) : 

First part (Js! 5) oa fol. 2b: 

on fol. 2b.سذقت و یلاعت راگدیرفآ تفرعم رد ۱ لصفر ‏ 

on fol. 5b.مالسلا مهیلع ایبنا تازچعم رد ‏٢ لصفر ‏ 
on fol. ۰ایفصا تاماقم و ایلوا تامارک رد ۳ لصف, ‏ 

onنیطالس و مچع كولم ی رد ۴ لصفر ‏ a1 ‏ 
ol, 25%.‏ 

on fol. 57.ناسا ناف و ‏٢ خیرأت رد ۵ لصف, ‏ 
 دنا :دوب نایساّبع ‏poles هک یناهاشداپ رکذ رد لد

on fol. 1129,‏ 

on fol.رد ۷ لصف, ‏ yeuناشیا تلادع و ناماشداپ ‏ 

133 

(the head-لصف ‏ Aنیطالس و كولم قالخا و تریس رد ‏ 

ing of this faşl is omitted in the text), on fol. ۰‏ 

es (this heading isناماشداپ تاملک فئاطل رد 4 ‏ 
likewise omitted), on fol. 149».‏ 

on fol. 1534,رد ۱۰ لصف, ‏ Guluناهاشداپ ‏ 

Second part میود)‎ 5), on fol. 1578. The index iv 

here a little in confusion. We have corrected it accord- 
ing to the following copy: 

onتاقيفوت) تاعیقوت رد ‏١ لصف, ‏ (orنیطالس و كولم ‏ 
۰ .101 

 هتفای رودص كولم زا هک بئاص تاریبدت دئاوف رد ۲ لصف
(heading omitted in the text), on fol. 1608,‏ 

٣ jas, on fol. 175%.تسایکاو تسارف رد ‏ 

jas, on fol.مهريغو تلود نادنوادخ یاهلیح رد ۴ ‏ 
1872, 

o fas, onهفثاط نآ كولس نسح و ارزو تیافک رد ‏ 
fol. 202»,‏ 

onتبسن امکح ظعاوم رد 1 لصف, ‏ Wylerافلخو ‏ 
,0۳ .101 

 یفاو لوقع نادنوادخ هک ‏dle یاهباوچ رد ‏v لمف
on fol. 214%.دنا هدومرف, ‏ 

hes, on fol. 2229,رد ۸ ‏ ük!املعو تاضق تایاکح ‏ 

on fol.ناشیا تیافک و ناریبد لاوحا رداون رد ۹ لصف, ‏ 
.2282 

 تاریبدت نسح و ناکربز نانخس فتاطل رد 1. لصف
on fol. 2358.ن د1 راشیا, ‏ 

ENCYCLOPAEDIAS. 913 

1491 

Another short fragment of the same. 
A portion of the eleventh (3 of the first makâlah of 

the first part, beginning : ۳1 تسترابع‎ ele agreeing 
with Elliott 274, fol. 572 sg. 

No date. 

Margin-column, ff. 1°~3"; the corners injured; Nasta'lik. 
LELLToTT 388.] 

1492 

Mujmal-alhikmat (i, 51 Js). 
A philosophical encyclopaedia, being an abridgment 

of the famous ,افولا نالخو افصلا ناوخا لئاسر‎ usually 
styled simply Ikhwdn-alsafd, in Persian translation, 
made bya man of Khurâsân, and dedicated by him to 
Sultân Timür (who reigned A.H. 771—807—A.D. 1370- 
1405); see fol. 2b, 1. g sg. It is divided into four 

parts (مسق)ر‎ the first of which, in fourteen abridged 
risâlas (each styled JI ,(هلاسر ةلاسر ةصالخ‎ comprises the 

mathematical and logical sciences; the second, on fol. 
63%, the natural sciences (تایعبط)ر‎ in sixteen abridged 
risâlas (according to G. Flügel i. pp. 42 and 43; in our 
copy the headings of many chapters are left out); the 
third,the astronomical, psychological,and similar sciences, 
on fol. 1209, as it seems (heading is missing), in ten 
abridged risâlas; and the fourth, the science of the dif- 
ferent religious sects, only one risalah, divided into ten 
faşls, on fol. 1643; comp. G. Fliigel i. p. 42 sq.; H. Khalfa 
v. p. 406, No. 11468. 

 ‏:Beginning (slightly different from Fliigel’s) ساپس

 تسبوزج هچره و دوجولا بجاو هک اریدوجو تّتم و
 ةدر اوج جه و دوجو ید سا د < ۰ < اتسدوح لا 5

Not dated. 

Ff, 181, .1ل‎ 17; Naskhi; size, gjin. by 52 in. 
(FRASER 188 B.] 

1493 

 ‏Zinat-almajâlis (سلاچما ةنيز)
A vast encyclopaedia, comprising history, biography, 

geography, philosophy, ethics, and many other sciences, 
partly in form of anecdotes and stories, compiled by 
Majd-aldin Muhammad alhusaini, with the takhallus 
Majdi, A.H. 1004 = A.D. 1595, 1596, in the reign of 
Shah ‘Abbas I of Persia. His authorities are the fol- 
lowing historical works and collections of tales: 1. Mu- 
hammad “Aufi's Jâmi'-alhikâyât (see above, Nos. 324— 
331); 2. Hamd-allâh Mustaufi's Nuzhat-alkulüb (see 
above, Nos. 406-412); 3. Khwândamir's Habib-alsiyar 
(see above, Nos. 70-82); 4. Mirkhwând's Raudat-alsafâ 
(see above, Nos. 36-69); 5. ‘Ali bin ‘Isa’s Kashf-al- 
ghummah (comp. H. Khalfa v. p. 211, No. 10726); 6. 
Ta'rikh-i-Abü Hanifah Dinawari (comp. H. Khalfa ii. 
p. 105, No. 2117); 7. Hasan bin Husain Sabzwâri's 
Bahjat-almabâhij : 8. Kadi Ahmad Ghaffâri's Nigâris- 
tan (see above, Nos. 337-340); 9.‘Aja’ib-almakhlikat 
(see above, Nos. 397—403); 10. Abü-alhasan's Faraj 
ba'd-alshiddat (comp. Rieu ii. p. 751 8g.); 11. Ta’rikh- 
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 ندومن ‏Jel و گفت و طایتحا و مزح باب رد ‏٠١ لصف

on fol. 3002,رد, ‏ ölseرود یایاضق زا هشیدنا و رومآ ‏ 

Fifth part يس‎ 5) on fol. pen 

 لفاغت نارسخ و روما رد داهتجاو ذج دناوف رد ۱ لصف

on fol. 0روفوم لماجت و, ‏ 

fol. ۰یشوماخ تلیضف رد ۳ لصف, 07 ‏ 

 ‏ya زا ها اب رسح و دهع و افو رد ۳ لصف

Sİ, on fol. 09۰‏ 

jes, onمحر عطق زا زارتحا و نیبلا تاذ حالصا رد ۴ ‏ 

fol. 316%,‏ 
 تسراریا و رارحا ةوبش هک رارسلا امکان هل

on fol. 3158.‏ 

hesهک تناید و تناما دناوف رد 1 ‏ DERناتسار ‏ 

on fol. 3نيا ‏ ane‏ 

fol. oeددرگ یم و 72 وی ‏ 

on fol. 32472.روما عيمج, ‏ 

 ار زا دادمتس ‏Vo تلیضف و تروشم دئاوف رد ۹ لصف

on fol. 328b,تیارد بحاص نارتدم بتاص, ‏ 

on fol. 330%.فالتخا نایب رد ‏٠١ لصف, ‏ ebناسنا ‏ 

Sixth part — 55), on fol. 332P: 

jas, on fol, 7دسح بابرا تمذم رد 1 ‏ 

 و هلالیب یمتقم ‏SF د وک نصمکترم ۲ لصف

li, هد‎ ۰ 

 3 تشخ رب تسا لاد هک عمط

on fol. 3358.تنیط تلاذر و, ‏ 

 ناشیا لامعاو لاعفاو ناراّیتع و نادزد رکذ رد ۴ لصف,
on fol. 338».‏ 

Jas, on fol. ۰مربم ياو فئاطل رد ه ‏ 

 غورف یب تسیغارچ رد 4 لصفر

on 101, 4۰‏ 

 ملظ ‏rede و ملاظ ناهاشداپ لاوحا نایب رد

on fol. 349».‏ 

A jasرد ‏ JS aleلاوحازا یضعب نایب و كاسما و ‏ 

yon fol. 350».یب ‏ al‏ 

 قاثیم و دهع صقن و هدعو فلخ تّمدم رد ‏٩ لصف,

on fol. 3542.‏ 

on fol. 355%رد ۱۰ لصف, ‏ elaینادان و لهج ‏ 

Seventh part ( ,(متفه ءزچ‎ on fol. ۰ 

 ‏ER < تشرد تّمذم رد 1 ‏,jas هد 7

 لعف ن زا بانتجا بوجو و تءاندو تساسخ رد ‏r لصف

ako: an fol. 359».‏ 

on fol. 361% (according toرد ۳ لصف, ‏ keفارسا ‏ 

 ‏:the following copy زا بانتجا و زارتحا بوجو نایب رد

v لصف‎ 

 تٌمذم رد ۳ لصف

ağ بابسا و لاوما رد‎ el). 
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Third part میس)‎ ste), on fol. 24ob: 

 ‎لصف ١ ‎زا هک هبیرغ تاطاعم نایب رد ‎ GUIمد اعیسم
ec ,رودص‎ on fol. hen 

le MUO peers اکحا رکذ کد رد‎ لصف ٣‎ 

aş omitted in the ٢ on fol. 245P. 

onناشیا راعشا زا یضعب و یارعش تفص رد ‏٣ لصف, ‏ 

fol. 2478 (containing the following seven poets: 1. Abü-‏ 
 ‏alghanâ'im Isma‘il under Mahdi, the “Abbaside Khalif و

Rüdagi; 3. Farrukhi; 4. Firdausi; 5. Asjadi; 62. ‏ 
“Unşuri; 7. Dakiki).‏ 

als, on fol, 2518,عازتنا ءاشنم و یقیسوم ‏ ul‏ 

 نالقاع و تنطف بحاص ناکریز لاوحا نایب رد ‏o لصف

on fol. 251P,تسایک ابر ‏ 

vüلاوحا رداون رد ‏ > elرب هک تسرد ‏ 

 تسا :هداتفا عقاو قباطم و یراج هفتاط نا تا

on fol. 259%.‏ 

 نامیا زا تسا رک ک ایح دناوف نایب رد ۷ ۳۹
fol. ۰‏ 

jes, onوکین یوخ هدنافو عضاوت نسخ را رد ۸ ‏ 

fol. 26gb.‏ 

 ويش هک ضامغا و وثع تفص و ملع تلیضف رد ‏٩ لصف

gyal on fol. 268),تسا راربا نماز ‏ 

 نآرب هک یدئاوف و تّمه ‏Fle تفص نایب رد
on fol. 274%.دوشیم بئرتمر ‏ 

Fourth part ( مراهچ‎ 5x), on 101.1 

١ jesو یناسنا قالخا مر اکم زا هک بدا دئاوف رد ‏ 

on fol. 27 6,ميش نساعم, ‏ eeeتسنادزی هاکراب ‏ 

۲۰ jes 

 تبسن تمحرم و تقفش بوجو نایب رد ۲ لصف

on fol. 279».رب و ایاع و ناتسدریزبر ‏ SESS BE‏ 

 ‏GUase هکلگوتو میلست رکذ رد ۳ لصف

on fol. ۰ناکلام و تقیقح كلاسم, ‏ Whتستقیرط ‏ 

 تالامک نیرتهب هک یدرمناوج و تواخس باب رد ۴ لصف

on fol.تسیناسنا ءنسح قالخا نیرتلضاف و یناسفن, ‏ 
283% 

 و لیمج رکف ثعاب هک ندرک تنایض دئاوف رد 0 لصف

on fol. 2880,تسا لیزج باوثر ‏ 

hesببس هک تعاچش تلیضف نایب رد 1 ‏ Fleناش ‏ 

on fol. 292P.ور ‏ Soرد تسا ناکم ‏ Lissترخآ و ‏ 

 راعش تلیضف نالماک ‏Ls هک یروبص دئاوف رد ۷ لصف

on fol. 2968.تسراقو بحاص نالقاع ود ‏ 

on fol. 7۰تسا تمقنر ‏ 

 و عرو و یرادنید و یوقت و دهز دئاوف رکذ رد ۹ لصف
on fol. 297.یراگزیهرپ , ‏ 
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onبیرغ تامسلط و بیجگ یاهانب نایب رد ۳ لصفر ‏ 

fol. 7۰‏ 

On fol. 472b the copy breaks off, and the remaining 
chapters are missing. We quote their headings from 
the index: 

 ناهج فارطا رد هک بیجع و بیرغ روما رکذ رد ۴ لصف

 لاوحا بئارغ و شوحو و عابس شاوخ رکذ رد ه لمف
 ناشیا.

 ‏çi یذوم تارشح و هراض عابس لاوحا رد ۷ لصف

 اهنآ ضاوخ و,
 صاوخ زا یضعب و رویط بئاجع و بئارغ باب رد ۷ لصف

yin.‏ 

 ‏jel لره ناتسس ‏ei تب ۸ لصف.

 ناخزيگنچ روهظ نامز زا نالوغم تنطلس رکذ رد ؛لصف
 ناروت و ناریا دالب رد ‏yüz تلود ناوا ات.

 ناشیلاع نامدود دنوپپدبا تلود رکذ رد ‏٠١ لصف

 ‏.Ff. 472, ll 22 و
a little injured 5. size, 12} in. by 7 in.‏ 

‘ 

Nasta‘lik ; incomplete at the end ; many leaves 
[ELiiorr 419.) 
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Another copy of the same. 
Another copy of the same work, still more defective. 

It breaks off already in the second chapter of the ninth 

part with the نالتخ تیالور‎ corresponding to the pre- 
ceding copy, fol. 456», 1. 2 and the transcriber adds: 

 ‎یلوصف رارق زا تشاد لاغتشا نآ داوسب هک هخسن نوچ
 ‎بلاظم یمامتا رماظ ها شراذگ تمس هچابید رد هک

 ‏yi eu دشاب ‏sob سن نیا هدیناس هر مامتاب قیفوت

ppدروآ ناوت یم ‏ plaدنام مامتان نیا ‏' 
there are w eae chapters 7-9 of the seventhوق ‏ 

part (between ff. 234 and 238) and the whole list of‏ 
the authorities in the preface. This copy is dated in‏ 
the beginning of Jumada-alawwal, A.H. 107 1 = A.D.‏ 

beginning of January.1661, ‏ 
Contents : 
First part, on fol. 2* (chapter I, on fol. 22; II, on 

fol. 4>; III, on fol. gr; IV, on Tol, 2ob, without a 
heading; V, on fol. a VI, on fol. 8ga; VII, on fol. 
105); VILL, on fol. 112); IX, on fol, 117; X, on fol. 
1209). 

Second part, on fol. 1233 (chapter I, on fol. 123; II, 
on fol. 125; III, on fol. 133%; IV, on fol. 139); V, on 
fol. 146; VI, on fol. 1498; VII, on fol. 1512; VIII, on 
fol. 1552; IX, on fol. 1592; X, on fol. 163°). 

Third part, on fol. 166۸ (chapter I, on fol. 166b; TI, 
on fol. 168, without a heading ; III, on fol. 16gb; IV, 
on fol, 172>; V, on fol. 173%; VI, on fol. 179; VII, on 

 چال 2

ENCYCLOPAEDIAS. 917 

on fol. 362» (according to the following copy:ش لعف, ‏ 

 نآ زا ندومن مال و یظافحانو ان

xs, on fol. 2۰رپ ‏ cl‏ 

on fol. 365b.1 لصف, ‏ Si aتمعن ‏ 

 تیاعس و زمغ تّمذم رد ۷ لصف, هد 7

ists ee, باتش شهوکن رد‎ ۸ jad, on fol. 

3692 (in the following copy this heading runs thus in 

 ‏:the index ربص یئاناوت و لت و باتش شهوکن رد)

 ‏Bee و داقتعا دب و ‏Jol دب مدرم لاوحا نایب رد ‏٩ لصف

on fol. 371ناشیا لاعفا و لاوقا زا, ‏ 

Op} ,و دنمدرخ‎ on fol. ۳۳3 

 55 شهوکن رد ‏٥ لصف

Highth part (متشه ءزچ)‎ on fol. 385P: 

on fol. 385b,نیطالس و كولم تمدخ دئاوف رد ۱ لصف, ‏ 

onدیما و اجر دئاوف و فوخ دئاوع نایب رد ۲ لصفر ‏ 

fol. 388%.‏ 

on fol. 38gb.باچتسم تاوعد 36 رد ۳ لصفر ‏ 

 تبنرتم نآ رب هک یدئاوف و تالوافت بئارغ رد ۴ لصف

on fol. ۰کرم ‏ 

on fol. 393%ملا دعب حرف و مغلا دعب جرف رد ۵ لصفر ‏ 

 ‏ee لاوحا نایب ‏pt لصف

on fol. 396.تیفاع ؛دس راتفرلو ‏ [. wh wl;دنتفاب صالخ ‏ 

 هدش راتفرگ هراض ‏ae ey m رک رد لصف

onو زع دنوادخ, ‏ Neتشاد ینازرا تاج و صالخ ار ناشیآ ‏ 

fol. 399”.‏ 
 تبسم تنحم و یقشاع یالبب ‏SELL رکذ رد ۸ لصف

 ‏ye هدیسرن ‏as Ale ep oes راعفرک

Wolo, on fol.بولطم 5 هرهچ یضعب و ‏ Şİدندید دارم ‏ 

.0 4 
 هداتفا راوب و ‏Wie ۶ هو رد هک یتعامج رکذ رد ‏٩ لصف

(sls, on fol. ۰دنتفای ‏ 

 نادزد یانج تسدب

pl; on fol. 424%,رطخ رپ ‏ 

Ninth part مهن)‎ 5x), on fol. 425: 

 ناشیا رمع لوط و نایمدآ تقلخ بئارغ نایبرد ! لصف,
on fol. 425°.‏ 

 یاهرهش و نوکسم ‏ay ناکمز زا یضعب لاوحا رد ‏٢ لصف
 و هدلب ‏ya یاوه و بآ تفص و نوکسم ‏ayy رثکا و ناریا

 رثکا تاهج و لام عمج و اجنآ لما بماذم و ضرعو لوط
 خیرأت نایب ۲ اف د وکی ‏oe ir و ناریا دالب

 ‏Gal زا ‏Gs یضعب و اهنآ تاب یماسآ و اهرهش زا یمعب
on fol. 429.لاد ‏ 
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on fol. 160>; 22. The peers of the mysticalبطق, ثوغ), ‏ 

on fol. 162»; 23. Literary composition(ناگرزب) ‏ realm‏ 

on fol. 169"; 24. The retentiveفیلات و فینصت) ‏ 

on(ثیدح و کظفاح), ‏ power of memory and tradition‏ 
on fol. 1774; 26. Hand-(رعش) ‏ fol. 1768; 25. Poetry‏ 

with a(نخس), ‏ writing (>), on fol. 1814; 27. Speech‏ 

on fol. 1828; 28. Silence(فیطل), ‏ on jestingتسارف ‏ 

(öy), on fol. 1874; 29. Natural qualities (541),‏ 
on fol. 1884; 30. Friendship (, 45), on fol. 1929;‏ 

Love (As), on fol. 1952; 32. Women’s vices31. ‏ 

Css), on fol. 197°; 33. Manناشیا شهوکن و نانز ‏) 
in general (,L.5!), on fol. 199; 34. Yâjüj and Mâjüj‏ 

coz), on fol. 2014; 35. Plague and pesti-جوجام و ‏) 

 ‏lence (نوعاط و ‏by), on fol. 2orb; 36. The dead (هدرم)
o)نیطایش و ‏) on fol. 2024; 37. Demons and Satans‏ 

on fol. 2039,‏ 

Medicine (Ob ale), on fol. 204», in sixteenمجنپ لقع ‏ 
(in Flügel thereتسایک ‏ and tenتسارف, ‏ twenty-fiveمهفر ‏ 

 ‏are only five تسارف)

on fol. 2874, in two(لابج) ‏ Mountainsلقع ‏ — 
 مهف ‏and one تسارف.

Mineral, vegetable, and animal produc-تفه لقع ‏ 

on fol. 2924, in six(تاناویح و تابن ۲ تایندعم)ر ‏ tions‏ 

 مهف ‏and six تسارف.

Seas (4s), on fol. 308), in two otمتشه لقع ‏ 

Original creation, invention, and wonders3 لقع ‏ 

 (تابتاج و عارتخا 5 عضو)» ‏on fol. 311, in three مهف

on fol. ۰و نامز), ‏ Time and space (SUGمهد لقع ‏ 

The chronostichon, mentioned by Fliigel, loc. cit., is‏ 

 ‏found here too ; the copy is dated كرابمب ناضمر رهش مهن

Fa ilm, i.e. gth of Ramadân, in the thirty-یلعم سولج ‏ 

eighth year of ‘Alamgir’s reign=A.H. 1106 (A.D. 1695,‏ 

April 23).‏ 

Ff. 318, ll. 19-21; Nasta'lik; the original leaves are put into‏ 
a margin of more modern paper; all the headings marked in 
English on the margin ; size, 122in. by 7} in. |ELLTorT 9.) 

TI. MATHEMATICS: Artrametic, Astronomy, ASTRO- 

LOGY, CHRoNoLody, Macic ART, ForTUNE- 
TELLING, AND INTERPRETATION OF DREAMS. 

1496 

Kitâb-i-ikhtiyârât-al'alâ'iyyah fi harakât-alsamâ- 

wiyyah هتوامسلا تاکرح)‎ şal تارایتخا‎ OLS). 
A work on the superstitious election of certain days 

or special times for certain and special affairs; comp. 
about this branch of literature H. Khalfa i. p. 198, No. 
267. This treatise was made for the use of the Khwa- 
rizmshâh Sultân Abü-almuZaffar Tukush (who reigned 
A.H, 568-596—A.D. 1173-1200) and is divided into 

two makalas: 1. AAS» RPP تاّيفزِج‎ > 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 919 

fol. 18ob; VIII, on fol. 181>; IX, on fol. 183, both 
without a heading ; X, on fol. 1855). 

Fourth part, on fol. 186% (chapter I, on fol. 186»; TI, 
on fol. 1882: III, on fol. 188%; IV, on fol. ۲892 V, on 
fol. 192; VI, on fol. 1946; VII, on fol. 1974; VIII, on 
fol. 1984; IX, on fol. 198, the last six without a head- 
ing; X, on fol. 19gb). 

Fifth part, on fol. 201 (chapter I, on fol. 201»; TI, 
on fol. 2024; III, on fol. 2035; IV, on fol. 205%; V, on 
fol. 206۲: VI, on fol. 2084; VII, on fol. 2102; VIII, on 
fol. 213P; IX, on fol. 214>; X, on fol. 2162). 

Stath part, on fol. 217 (chapter I, on fol. 2189; TI, 
on fol. 218۲: III, on fol. 219%; IV, on fol. 2212; V,on 
fol. 223%; VI, on fol. 225; VII, on fol. 226%; VIII, 
on fol. 2275; IX, on fol. 228>; X, on fol. 2298). 

Seventh part, on fol. 229> (chapter I, on fol. 229P; 
TL, on fol. 2319; III, on fol. 231; IV, on fol. 232P; 
V, on fol. 233>; VI, on fol. 234P; VII-IX missing; 
X, on fol. 235°). 

Lighth part, on fol. 241% (chapter I, on fol. 241; 
II, on fol. 242>; III, on fol. 2449; IV, on fol. 245P; 
V, on fol. 2462; VI, on fol. 2484; VII, on fol. 249 
VIII, on fol. 2528; IX, on fol. 258; X, on fol. 2619). 

Ninth part, on fol. 262» (chapter I, on fol. 262۳: TI, 
on fol. 265%; all the rest missing). 

Ff. 283, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 13 in. by 8in. [Hype 45.] 
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 ‏Ukül-i-'asharah“ (هرشع لوقع).
The ten branches of intelligence, a Persian encyclo- 

paedia, compiled by Muhammad Barâri Ummi ibn Mu- 
hammad Jamshid ibn Jabbârikhân ibn Majnünkhân 
Kâkshâl; see fol. rb, 1. 8, and fol. 20, 1, 4. Another 
copy of the same in G. Fliigel i. p. 43. 

After the preface, in which the author states that he 
wrote this work ھ‎ H. 1084—A. D. 1673, 1674, in order 
to give assistance to failing memory, there follows, on 
fol. 28,1. r1, to fol. gb, 1. 8, a complete index, setting 

forth the subdivisions of the ten لقع‎ into insights (مهف)‎ 
penetrations (تسارف)ر‎ and perceptions (LS), 6 

ginning of the preface, on fol. 1»: هاگرد قتال هک ید‎ 

 ‏JI تردق دشاب 4.3.

Contents: 

on fol. 4,كالفا 5,5(, ‏) The celestial globeلوا لقع ‏ 
and two ales,تسارف, ‏ nineمهفر ‏ in sixteen‏ 

on fol. 543, in116 6 (بالرطصا رد) ‏ isمود ‏ 

 ‏six مهف ‏and 6 تسارف.

on fol. 64>, in nine(لمر رد) ‏ Geomancyموس لقع ‏ 

 مهف ‏and five تسارف,

on fol.نیمز 5(; ‏) The terrestrial globeمراهچ لقع ‏ 

 78<, ‏in thirty-seven مهف ‏and seven تسارف.

Fahm 19-37 contain some curious subjects, viz.: 

19. Miracles تامارک و)‎ Vs”), on fol. 155%, with a 

 ( ) ‎ on the art of divination; 20. Talismansتسارف

on fol. 1588; 21. Degrees of mystical dignities یلو)‎ 
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 ‏Sector, beginning: Je رکشلا و ‏YT یلع دما هل

 ‏gl هئایبنا متاخ ‏ale de ةولصلا و هئامعن.
The author's name seems not to be mentioned any- 

where ; in. the introduction he calls himself simply 
and tells us that, , after having finishedقاروا نیا رود , ‏ 

this work, he presented it to the library of the great‏ 
Shaikh Almu'ayyad bin Husain. On fol. 12 the author‏ 
is called (but on no authority whatever) Muhammad‏ 
Ibrahim of Isfahan. According to H. Khalfa v. p. 212,‏ 
No. 10738, who mentions this treatise, and states that‏ 
it was afterwards translated into Arabic, the author is‏ 
the famous Nasir-aldin Tüsi (who died A.H. 672=A. D.‏ 

see above, Nos. 1422, VI, and 1435-1442).1274; ‏ 
It is divided into the following five makâlas ; 

on fol. 3%1: نآ م اکحا و فلوم تبسن رد, ‏ 

a ګا‎ o و‎ ar gi لکش رد‎ 

 ‎ on fol. ۰دشر

 3 یب لکش ‏,ilk rel یرک عاطق لکش ‏ollie رد

ul on fol. ۰دوشن مامت ‏ 

 4. ‏Sly عقاو یورد هک یتاهتبسن و یرک عاطق لکش رد,

on fol. 57».‏ 

 5. ‏ul ماظع رثاود یسق تفرعم رد هک لوسا نایب رد

Js, on fol. ۰دن سات عاطق ‏ 

Copied A.H. 1100 < ۸, .ظ‎ 1688, 9۰ 

Ff. 1-157, ll. 14; unequal Nasta'lik; size, 73in. by 52 in. 
[FRASER 185.] 
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Risâlah dar ma'rifat-i-raml (Je, تفرعم رد‎ uu). 

A tract on geomancy by the same Naşir-aldin bin 

Muhammad al-Tüsi, beginning: شیاتس و‎ İL دمح‎ 

my دحوم ترضح.‎ Ke الب‎ 
 ‎زا نس و دعس. ‎ rhsرد دحاو ‎ plخلآ راهظا دوجو

“Dated the 1دجاط‎ of Dhü- alhiiioh, A.H. 999=A. ۰ 
1591, October 4. 

Ff. 41>-47, ll. 13-20; careless Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 4% in. 
[WALKER 55, ] 

1500 
Another copy of the same. 
No date. 

Ff, 75-77, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, ro2in, by 53 in. 
[Laub OR. 313.] 

1501 

Khulasat-alraml لمرلا)‎ des). 
Another larger tract on geomancy by Ibn ‘Abdallah 

Jalal-aldin Muhammad Yazdi, no doubt the same who 
was chief astronomer at the court of Shah “Abbas I and 
wrote a history of Persia from the death of Shah Tah- 
mâsp, A.H. 984=A.D. 1576, to the end of the twenty- 
fifth year of Shah ‘Abbas’ reign, A.H. 1020—A.D. 1611; 

MATHEMATICS. 921 

 بب ير ‏a Le اهتنم یب یانث

ii in li A.H. 978—A.D. 1571, January,‏ 
February.‏ 

Ff. 161-196, ll. 18; Nasta'lik; size, 73 in. by 52 in. 
[Fraser 185. | 
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Kitâb-i-Jahândânish شنادناهج)‎ OLS). 
A work on astronomy by Muhammad bin Mas'üd 

almas'üdi (fol. 1», 1. 5), translated by the author him- 

self from his Arabic work ,ةيهلا ملع یف ةیافکلا‎ at the 
reguest of his friends, into Persian, and entitled 

 : .‎ (fol.1>). It is divided into two makâlas, vizشندناهج

 ۳۰ د ‏(CG بیکرت نامی رد سیتسخ علاقم
 و ‏YU و , تر ‏EM لاح اینا ددع ‏yy dow 1 لاک سا

 و رگیکب اب ناشی دم و فنی اب و هرم

Ke71 ‏ : on)تجاح نادب هک ىتامدقم و تسناشياو ‏ 

beginning on fol. 4b, subdi-لاوحا نیا نتخانش رد ديار ‏ 

vided into twenty-three babs.‏ 

 .‎ ee on folریداقم و ےيراوت نایب و دراد 7
80, in fourteen babs. 

The whole work consequently comprises thirty-seven 
babs (not thirty-five, as is erroneously stated at the end 
of the index, on fol. 4»). 

e cae Vay ۳ 6 دمح‎ 

1 
to the last words of the text this work was7ه ‏ 

completed A.H. 672, in the month Şafar—A.D. 1273,‏ 
August, September, and copied A.H. 958=A.D. 1551,‏ 

&xl5, in the house of Haji “Abd-alrahmânیلاطنا ‏ in the‏ 
bin Jurjâni Khwâjah.‏ 

Short extracts from the شنادناهچ‎ OLS are noticed 
in Catal. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. iii. p. 159. 

Many marginal and interlinear notes antl paraphrases 
in Latin (by Greaves probably); all the fly-leaves and 
the two inner sides of the binding are filled with a kind 
of résumé of, and references to, this work. 

Ff, 113, ll. 17; written for the are part in Nasta'lik ; size, 
83 in. by 5} in. [GREAVES 1 1 
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Kashf-alkina’ ‘an asrâr-alkitâ' نع عانقلا فشک)‎ 

 ‎عاطقلا رارسا)

A mathematical treatise on the functions of the 
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1504 
The same. 

Beginning without the praise of God : تسیرصتخم نیا‎ 

 لا بالرطصا ةفرعم رد.

No date,‏ 

Ff. ,ږې ه8 2ه‎ ll. 11 (fol. 739 left blank) ; Nasta'lik; size, 6} in. 
by 4} in. (SELD. SUPERIUS 89.[ 

1505 
The same.‏ 

 ‏:Beginning__ هجاوخ زا تسلوقنم . . . . تسیرصتخم نیا

 ناو هش رج
No date.‏ 

Ff. 187°-199", Il. 23; Nasta'lik ; size, ro? in. by 5jin. 
{Laub OR. 313.] 

1506 

Miftah-i-bist bab (EL .(تسیب حاتفم‎ 

A commentary on the same work by an anonymous 
author, made at the reguest of some friends, and entitled 

 .‎ (key to the twenty chapters) ; see folباب تسیب ےاتفم

2, 1. 3 sq. and last line. Tüsi's text is marked by 

 .‎ both in red inkش (حرش)» ‎ the commentary by(نتم),

 ‏:Beginning بجاو ترضح ‏de یب یانث و ‏ces یب دمح

 ‏Zİ داد )33 لرناشیا ‏Jas و ناسنا ‏yas هک ار یدوجولا.
This copy, probably the commentator's autograph, 

was finished the 6th of Muharram, A.H. 856—A.D. 
1452, January 28. H. Khalfa mentions another Per- 
sian commentary of Naşir-aldin Tüsi's work by Nizim- 
aldin bin Habib-allâh Husaini, composed A.H. 873, and 
Rieu ii. p. 453, a third one, by Nizâm-aldin ‘Abd-al- 
‘Ali bin Muhammad al-Barjandi, completed A. H. 890. 

Ff. 62, ll. 17; Naskhi; illuminated but rather effaced frontis- 
piece; size, 6} in. by 33 in. (Marsn 656. 

1507 

Mukhtasar dar ma'rifat-i-astarlâb تفرعم رد رصتخم)‎ 
 ‎بالرطسا).

Another short tract on the astrolabe, in a mukaddi- 
mah, eleven fasls, and a khatimah, probably by the 

same Naşir-aldin Tasi, beginning: I... . هل دم‎ 

gl بالرطصا تفرعم رد تسیرصتخ* نیا هکنادب دعد‎ . 

> Fol. 84 greatly damaged. Copied about A.H. 868 
=A. D. 1463, 1464. 

Ff. 80-87», fl. 15; Naskhi; size, 62 in, by 33 in. 
[Marsu 83. 

1508 
A treatise on the astrolabe (بالرطصا تالآ ةفرعم رد)‎ 

by Bahâ-aldin “Âmili, the well-known 808۰ shaikh and 
poet (died A.H. 1630 —A.D. 1620, 1621); see above, 
Nos. 1085-1088, and Rieu ii. p. 451%, where an Arabic 
treatise by the same on arithmetic is mentioned, styled 

 ,‎ Another astronomical tract in Arabicباسلل ةصالخ.
by Bahâ-aldin ‘Amili, كالفالا‎ 3,25, is found in No. 
1234 of the India Office Library, fol. 199 sq. 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN 923 

comp. Rieu i. p. 184 sg. It is dedicated to Khan 
Ahmad alhusaini, the prince of Gilân, and begins: 

 ‎دمح ‎ Seyهک ار یقلاخ ‎ temعامتجاب بوسنم هک قفش
 ‎رون ‎ GASهدیشک روهظ تخت رب وا یازف تردق مدق تسا

Jl. 

It is divided into a mukaddimah لوزن بسن نایب رد)‎ 

 : .‎ on fol. 157%, and three bâbs, vizایبنا رب لمر)

on fol. 157.تابوسنم رد, ‏ Spe1. رثاود بیترت و ‏ 

on fol. 159%,2. هطقن و لاکشا تابوسنم و تالاح رد, ‏ 

last line.‏ 

 3. ‏On fol. 1635, in three دصقم: ‏.a شور رد

 ‏yasi : 8. هکرتشم لامعا: ۶. لاوحا و تاقواو لاس لفر رد
 هددعتم قرطب لاس: ‏and a khâtimah (نازیم و تابالقنا رد

 و تاج سرم تار تون حو ووا
 نتخادنا لم نیح رد شاو لام هندو لامر تاتوا)ب

on fol. 173.‏ 
Illustrated and annotated. 

leaves missing at the end. 
Perhaps one or two 

Ff. 155-176, ll. 15; small Nasta‘lik ; size, 64 in. by 5§ in. 
(FRASER 168.] 
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Fragment of an anonymous treatise on geomancy, 

۳ with a لمر ماکحا نایب رد مود ةمدقم‎ 

Bop? دوخ سفن و نت زا لئاس لاوس رلا لوا لصف‎ 
A lacuna after fol. 1; another after fol. 4. Fol. 2 

must be placed after fol. 6, and there begins a third 
large lacuna of sixteen leaves (according to the Arabic 
paging). On ff. 7-11 the fragment of another treatise 
is inserted by mistake, apparently on the same subject, 
but written by another hand, each page ll. 13. 

Ff. 1-43, 11.17; Nasta'lik; size, 52 in. by 5} in. 
۰ [MarsH 25.) 

1503 

Kitâb-i-bist bib (GL تسیب‎ CLS). 
A compendium of the science of the astrolabe ,رصتخم)‎ 

or, as it is styled in the colophon, تفرعم رد نغس‎ 

 ‎ in twenty short chapters; no doubt theبالرطسا)ر

famous بالرطسا تفرعم رد باب تسیب ناسا‎ by 

Naşir-aldin Muhammad al-Tüsi, which isin H. Khalfa 
ii. p. 83, No. 2027, by a mistake of Flügel, wrongly 
spelt باب تیب‎ (Tüsi's death is also wrongly fixed there 
in A.H. 679); comp. besides Rieu ii. p. 453; Catal. des 
MSS. et Xylographes, pp. 112 and 306; A. F, Mehren, 

.9 .1 

 ‏:Beginning نیا دعب اما ....:نیلاعلا بر ‏al د يل

 باب تسیب رب لمتشم بالرطصا تفرعم رد تسیرصتخم

 ‏a نآ طوطخ و ‏WIT باقلا تفرعم رد ‏JT باب
Copied A, H. 1017 —A.D. 1608, 1609.‏ 

TE. 1-21, İl. 17-19; small Nasta‘lik; size, 61in. by 35 in. 
(FRASER 168.) 
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 رد تسیرصتخم نیا . زار نما

e o‏ 

No ‘ante. 

Ff. 147-449, 11. 11; 

Beginning : 

Nasta'lik ; size, 6} in. by 41 in. 
(SELD. Superius 89: 

1512 

Another copy of the same. 
Beginning as in the preceding copy. At the end, on 

ff. 23-24», another short astronomical tract by the 
same Nasir-aldin Tüsi in mathnawi baits, styled: 

 ‎ (on the twelve stationsجورب یف رمق تارایتخا ‎ Alرشع

of the moon), and beginning : 

 لزی مل یادخ ‏seals, (read wl دیآ هک یهگره
 لمح رد یتعی خیرم ةناخ رد هم مرج

No date.‏ 

Ff. 1-24, ll. 15; small, but clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; size, 62 in. by 4} in, (BopL, OR. 413.] 

1513 

Kitâb-alzij-alilkhâni یناخلبالا)‎ e” OLS. 
The İlkhâni astronomical tables, compiled by Nasir- 

aldin Tusi from the observations he made in the obser- 
vatory of Marâgha, erected A.H. 657—A.D. 1259, by 
Hulâgükhân (who reigned a. H. 654—663—A.D. 1256— 
1265); comp. H. Khalfa iii. p. 591, No. 6940, where a 
detailed account is given and several commentaries are 
mentioned ; Rieu ii. p. 454 sq.; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. 
Batay. ili. p. 149, ete.; and J. Gravius, Astronomica 
quaedam ex traditione Schah Cholgii Persae, London, 
1652 (a translation of the introductory part of Mah- 
müdshâh Khulji's commentary on the Zij-i-İlkhâni, see 
Rieu, loc. cit.). These tables were completed under and 
dedicated to Hulâgü's successor, Abakakhan (who 
reigned A.H. 663-680=A.D. 1265-1282). 

 ‏Beginning : شياتس و ساپس زا دعب

 ‏zi وا نارای و لهاو یفطصم دم

It is divided into four makâlas, viz.: 

(in a mukaddimah and two babs),ےدراوت تفرعم رد ‏ 

on fol. ۰‏ 

 2. رد ناشیا عضاوم و

 نا عباوت و ضرع و لوط ‏.on fol ,(in fifteen faşls) و

(in fourteen3. یتقو ره ءاهعلاط و تاقوا تفرعم رد ‏ 

faşls), on fol. 1rob,‏ 

(in two babs), on fol. 154b.رد ‏ gh4. یموچن لامعا ‏ 

The original tables end on fol. 167», dated Ramadan, 
A.H. 679=A.D. 1280, December, to A.D. 1281, January, 
by Muhammad bin Mahmid bin ‘Abd-alrahman ; on the 
rest of the leaves there are added some other tables from 
another book ,(یرخا 48“ نم)‎ that is according to a 

 ٩ ‎ ۰اکا “

MATHEMATICS. 

It is divided into seventy short chapters, and begins: 

 ‎ترم يل ١ ‎و ایبنالا متاخ یلع مار سا
‘el موی یلا ةمئاد ولس نیرهاطلا هلآ و دمعم نيلسرلا‎ 

 لا دعب اما

Dated the 5th of Rabi 
October 13. 

Ff. 22, ll. 21-27; Nastalik; size, لس‎ by 43 in 
(WALKER 121.) 

althâni,A.H.1177—A.D.1763, 

1509 

A tract, in nine fasls, on the astrolabe, by Khwâjah 

Abü-alfath Haidar bin alhusain aliklili of Ghazna, com- 

monly called 'Trâki, pp vini : ماما هجاوخ دو‎ os 

 ‎جات ملاع لجا ‎ aulكولما رايتخا مالسالا مچ نیدلاو 5

a BP ناهج‎ slaw! نامزلا لضفا‎ LAY لعف نیطالسلا‎ 

 ‎داب دنچ نخ. ‎ BSخلا

Not dated. 

Ff. 57-65, ll. 14; small, but clear Nasta‘lik; size, 62 in. by 
aj in. [Bopt, Or. 413.) 

1510 

 ‏Tafsir-althamarah (ةرمثلا ريسفت).

A Persian commentary on the Arabic version of 
Ptolemy’s Liber Fructus («ap76s) or x,.5 (in the colo- 
phon ,(ةيمورلا ةرمثشلا‎ compiled’ by the same Naşir-aldin 

Tüsi, and beginning : نیرکاشلا‎ (lacuna)..... a) دملل‎ 

 تراشا و مکع# نیرهاطلا ‏JT و ‏alar Le ةولسلا و
a مظعم بحاص هداز مودخ و مور‎ (lacuna). 

It was made for Bahâ-aldin Muhammad bin Shams- 
aldin Muhammad Juwaini, the ارزولا‎ ele (or, as H. 

Khalfa calls him, ,ناريد بحاص‎ the president of the 

council) ; comp. H. Khalfa ii. p. 496, No. 3848, where 

the full title of the Arabic version is given, یف ذ ةرمثلا‎ 

ysl ماکحا ز‎ see also Rieu ili, p. 19888; e 

e. Cat. Codd. Hebraeor. Lugd. Batav., p. 368; Cat. 
Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. ili. pp. 145 and 146 ز‎ and Wen- 
rich, de auct. Graec. p. 231. The Arabic text is written 
in red ink. 

Copied A.H. 868=A.D. 1463, 1464. 

Ff. 1-48, ll. 17; Naskhi; fol. 32 supplied by another hand ; 
size, 63 in. by 3} in. {Marsm 683.] 

1511 

 ‎رد رصتخم .‎ dar ma'rifat-i-takwim (43,2دنر .

Compendium on the computation of the almanack, 
by the same Nasir-aldin Tüsi, compiled A.H. 658= 
A.D. 1260; see Rieu ii. pp. 452 and 453; G. Fliigel ii. 
p-490; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. iii. p.148; H. Khalfa 
ii. p. 642, ete. It is divided into thirty faşls and there- 

fore often styled لصف یس‎ OLS 

"925 
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in a mukaddimah andےدراوت تفرعم رد لوا هلاقمر ‏ 

seven bibs, on fol. 2».‏ 

Tle,و تاقوا تفرعم رد مود ‏ Gla aslدراد نادب ‏ 
on fol. ıgb, in twenty-two babs.‏ 

The respective tables on ff. 279-1022, 
 = سس —

 ‏Bees نانراتس شور تفرعم رد مويس هلاقم
on fol. 102, in thirteen babs.عباوت و ضرع و لوط رد, ‏ ul‏ 

Tables on ff. 1159-181. 

we لامعا یتاب رد مراهچ هلاقمر‎ on fol. 182, in 

two babs. 
Tables on ff. 185b—188> and 1907-2033. 

This work was edited by Sédillot, Paris, 1847 ; French 
translation by the same, Paris, 1853 ; older editions of 
detached portions of the Zij-i-jadid-i-Sultâni are the 
‘Epochae celebriores ex traditione Ulug Beigi,’ by 
John Greaves (Gravius), London, 1650, and the ' Tabu- 
lae longitudinis et latitudinis stellarum ex observatione 
Ulugh Begi,’ by Th. Hyde, Oxford, 1665. 

Not dated; ninth to tenth century of the Hijrah; 
occasionally marginal and interlinear annotations in 
Persian and Latin. 

Ff. 203, ll. 21; Naskhi; size, 1oin. by 7in. [GREAVES 5.] 

1516 

The same tables. 
Another copy of the same edition of Ulughbeg’s 

tables, not dated, but also from the ninth or the tenth 
century. 

Makalah I, on fol. 2>; TI, on fol. 15%; tables, on ff. 
 ;<‎ 111, on fol. 100%; tables, on ff. rogb—178وږا ووا:

TV, on fol. 178P; tables, on ff. 181>-184 and 185>— 
1884. 

Ff. 1-188, ll. 21; splendid Naskhi; size, وو‎ in. by 62 in. 
[Marsu 396.] 

1517 
The same. 
Makâlah I, on fol. 2»; II, on fol. 14>; tables, on ff. 

24-75; III, on fol. 75>; tables, on ff. 85>-155%; 
IV, on fol. 155%; tables, on ff. 158b-161b and 162P— 
165. Two additional tables on the fly-leaf. No date; 
tenth to eleventh century of the Hijrah. Two entries 
of former owners, viz. Rahmi Efendi and Shaikh Mus- 
tafâ-alhalabi (the latter from A.H. 1043 = A.D. 1633, 
1634), on fol. ۰ 

Ff. 165, ll. 21; Naskhi; ff. 4, 5, 8, 9, 16, 18, 23, 75, 78, 80- 
82, 156, 157, and 160-164 supplied later by another band ; size, 
gf in. by 6۶ in, (PocockE 226. 

1518 
The same. 
Makâlah I, on fol. 29; II, on fol, 11; tables, on ff. 

19%95%; III, on fol. 962; tables, on ff. rozb—-171; 
IV, on fol. 1729; tables, on ff. 1749-1772 and 1789— 
180. Additional tables, on ff. 182b-1888, No date. 

Ff. 188, ll. 22; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 7 in. 
(BopL, 07.545. 
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marginal note from the famous tables of Ulughbeg ; see 
further below. 

Ff. 172, ll. 19; good Naskhi on old brown paper; only the 

first eleven leaves, ff. 27, 28, 168, and 169 are supplied later by 

other hands on white paper in a very bad and awkward hand- 

writing, a mixture of Naskhi and Shikasta; size, 10 in. by 7 in. 
(Huxr. 143.] 

1514 
 ‏Tuhfat-alsultân fi-asbâb-al'irfân (یف ناطلسلا ةفعت

 نافرعلا بابسا) ۱

A treatise on astronomy ةخیهلا)‎ uh ,(ةلاسر‎ as it 

is styled in the heading (the real title occurs on fol. 

ıgb, 1. 2). 
Beginning: ورکش و اهتنم و‎ S> یب‎ LS و دمح‎ 

li .ار‎ It is dedicated to Amirzâda Ibrâhim Sultân, 

Shahrukh’s son (who was born A.H. 796=A.D. 1394, 

and died A.H. 838=A.D. 1435), see fol. 18, 1. 10, and 

contains a mukaddimah, two babs, and a khatimah. 

Dated end of Jumâdâ-alâkhar, A.H. 815=A.D. 1412, 
beginning of October. 

Ff. 16-36, ll. 13; Nasta'lik ; small illuminated heading ; size, 

63in. by 4} in. (FRASER 171.) 

1515 

Zij-i-jadid-i-Sultani یناطلس)‎ sie (ےيز‎ 

Ulughbeg's astronomical and chronological tables, that 
is, the second or revised edition, compiled by Sultan 
Ulughbeg ibn Shahrukh ibu Timür Gurgân (who was, 
from A.H. 812-852 =A.D.1409-1448, governor of Trans- 
oxania, succeeded his father Shahrukh on the throne of 
Hardt, A.H. 852, and was put to death by his own son, 
Mirzâ ‘Abd-allatif, A.E. 853=A.D. 1449), with the 
assistance of Salah-aldin Misa, called Kâdizâda-i-Rümi, 
and Ghiyath-almillah wa-aldin Jamshid. The latter, 
however, died in the beginning of the Sultân's work, 
and in his place ‘Ali bin Muhammad alküshji (who died 
A.H. 879 =A.D. 1474, 1475, in Constantinople; see 
H. Khalfa ii. p. 198) was engaged as assistant; comp. 
H. Khalfa iii. p. 559, No. 6939, and Rieu ii, p. 456 sq. 
The first or original edition of these tables was made by 
the above-mentioned Jamshid bin Mas'üd bin Muham- 
mad altabib alkâshi, called Ghiyâth, and styled دز‎ 

 ‎ a copy of which is found “inكيب غلا, ۲ یناقاخ میز,

the India Office Library, No. 430 (in six makalas, dated 

A.H, 816=A.D. 1413, 1414). This second edition, re- 
vised and amplified on the observations made in the 
observatory of Samarkand, between A.H, 823 and 841 
—A.D. 1420-1438, by the Sultân himself, is properly 
styled یناطلس دیدج‎ £25, ‘the new tables of the Sultan,’ 

although it bears in one MS. of the India Office Library, 
No. 431, again the title of ,ىناقاخ ےيز‎ and in Nos. 

878 and 893 of the same collection, that of wy غلا ېی‎ 

It begins: لعج و اجورب ءامسلا یف‎ Jee GUI OLS 

 ‎ارمق و اجارس اهیف ‎ yay bekeلیللا و لیللا لعج یذلا
 ‎ and is divided into four makâlas, with headingsلار

almost identical with those in the Zij-i-İlkhâni, viz. : 
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The text fills only four pages, all the rest are tables. 
No date; ninth century. 

Ff. 375-435, ll. 21; Naskhi; size, وو‎ in, by 63 in. 
[MarsH 396.] 

1522 

Zij-i-jami عماج)‎ İN 

Comprehensive tables of astronomy (according to the 
title given in the colophon), that is, a compendium of 
astronomical and chronological science, extracted as 

 ‎ from the renowned tables of Mahmüdshâhیباخغتنا دز

Khulji, the same who wrote a commentary on the جز‎ 

tt! , see above under No. 1513. This work was com- 
menced A. H. 852=A.D. 1448, in Cairo, and after a long 
interruption continued in A.H. 865—A.D. 1460, 1461. 
A large portion of the author's “brouillon? was destroyed 
in A. H. 866=A.D.1461,1462. It is incomplete at the 
beginning, a portion of the introduction being missing. 

It opens abruptly thus: فرشا‎ oll zin هس مولعم‎ 

Tt is divided into a mukaddimah, two bâbs, and a 

khâtimah : 

 لامعا رد ‏Gi تفرعم زا تسا ‏(So هک اهزیچ رد همذقم
Gs, in thirty-six fasls, on fol. 32.‏ 

 رد بکاوک ميواقت جارختساو خیراوت تفرعم رد لوآ باب
in twenty-two fasls, on fol. 65.نآ عباوت و ضرع و لوط, ‏ 

The second bab and the khâtimah have been lost in 
the sacking of Badr, where the author resided, as he 
states on fol. 1, and are consequently missing here. 

Copied A.H. 878—A.D. 1473, 1474. 

Ff. 104, ll. 21; Naskhi; ff. 86-93 turned upside down ; fol. 73 
left blank; size, g7 in. by 63 in. [GREAVES 6.] 

1523 

Another set of astronomico-chronological tables, 
dated in the preface the 19th of Rabi‘-althani, A.H. 
1063 (twenty-sixth year of Shâhjahân's reign) = a. 
1964 Rimi era, A. 1022 Yazdajird’s era, 575 Jalali 
era (A.D. 1653, March 19). 

 ‏:Beginning لاس رد لابقا و تداعسلا و نمیلاب

 ‏Dl لاف هدنخرف.
Ff. 13; European handwriting; at the top of the first table 

marginal remarks written in Dutch; size, 113 in. by 7 in. 
(Hunr. 272.] 

1524 

Sharh-i-Mulakhkhas (ağ oc”): 
A Persian paraphrase and explanation of Mahmüd 

bin Muhammad bin ‘Umar aljaghmini (ینیمغلل)‎ Khwa- 

rizmi’s Arabic treatise on simple astronomy, styled yazl 
 -‎ compiled by Husain bin alhusaini alةطيسبلا ةعيهلا یفر

khwârizmi, who is probably identical with Husain bin 
al-Hasan Khwârizmi, the translator of the Arabic 

or history of Muhammad and the firstةالا دصقمر ‏ 

Khalifs, see Rieu i. p. 144 sq., and commentator of the 
30 
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1519 

Sullam-alsamâ امّسلا)‎ ) 

The heavenly ladder, a commentary on the “Zij-i- 
jJadid-i-Sultâni, compiled by Maulana “Ali Küshji, the 
same who assisted Sultân Ulughbeg in his work (accord- 
ing to a note on fol. 190%, where the title also occurs). 
H. Khalfa iii. p. 610, No. 7224, quotes a work of the 
same title, but ascribes it to Ghiyâth-aldin Jamshid, 
whose death he erroneously fixes in A.H. وتو‎ (!), and 
says it is divided into seven makalas and a khatimah ; 
there is also a short notice of it in H. Khalfa iii. p. 560. 
At any rate, H. Khalfa’s statement and description do 
not agree with the real fact, as exhibited in our copy. 
This commentary contains the same fowr makâlas as 
the original, beginning without any preface at once 
with the first makâlah, on fol. 190%; second, on fol. 
214»; third, on fol, 2884; fowrth, on fol. 3663. Copied 
A.H. 893=A.D. 1488, by ‘Imad bin Haji Muhammad 
alkummi. 

Ff. 190-374", 11. 23; Naskhi; size, 9§ in. by 6% in. 
(Marsr 396.] 

1520 

Sharh-i-zij-i-jadid-i-Sultâni .(یناطلس ديدج چیز حرش)‎ 

Another commentary on the same tables, by Nizâm- 
aldin ‘Abd-al-‘Ali bin Muhammad bin Husain Barjandi 
(the same who is mentioned in No. 1506 as commen- 

tator of the باب‎ muy OLS, see fol. 22, 11, 2 and 3, 

compiled A.H. 929=A. D. 1523, ۵8 a note at the bottom 
of the last page states; see also Rieu ii. pp. 457 and 
458, and the Mélanges Asiatiques v. p. 252. It is like- 
wise divided into four makâlas. Makâlah I, on fol. 2; 
II, on fol. 459; ILI, on fol. 1242; IV, on fol. 2220. 

Beginning: و یهانت مهوت زا عم ساپس و‎ dem سانجا‎ 

yeli gals JES زا‎ Çe سایقیب رکش عاونا‎ 

 ‎ږلا درس.

—Dated the grd of Rajab, A.H. 1136 = A.D. 1724, 
March 28, by Shaikh Muhammad Hayat bin Shaikh 
Ahmad Haji of Gujarat. 

Ff. 243, ll. 23; Nasta lik; size, 10} in. by 5? in. 
[FRASER 178.] 

1521 

Tashil-alzij (Se eti). 

Astronomical tables or calculations about the move- 
ments and rotation of the moon, compiled on the basis 
of Ulughbeg’s tables by Imad bin Jamal albukhâri and 
dedicated to Sultan Abi Sa'id Gurgân, who ascended 
the throne after the death of Ulughbeg’s unnatural son 
“Abd-allatif, a. A. 854—A.D. 1450, and died ۵, H. 873 = 
A.D. 1469. : 

Beginning : وتا ند وما رد‎ tall sca! 

 ‎یلع لکوتلا هيلا مهجوحا و یلاعت هللا دابع فعما
a .یرابلا كل‎ 
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astrologer, Abâ Ma'shar Ja'far bin Muhammad bin 
‘Umar of Balkh (who died A.H. 272 ۸, 0, 885, 886). 

 ‏:Beginning وبا امکلل كلم دک ‏(egestas .. a دملل

 ‏TS (read تاریثأت) تارثأت هک یلع هللا ةمحر یخلملا رشعم
wl». Copied about ۵,1, 868=خلا تانارق زا تخانش ‏ 

A.D. 1463, 1464.‏ 

Ff. 88P-roo?, ll. 15 : Naskhi; size, 63 in. by 33 in. 
(Marsr 683.| 

1527 

Other short extracts from Abü Ma'shar in Persian. 

A tract, styled لیللا و راهنلا تاعاس بکاوک تفرعم‎ uh 
on fol. 25>, beginning with as Yl ar together with the 

 ‎ ۸۵هک تاباستحا
 ‎نایب

 تسا هتخاس ناطلس رشعم وبا

Ma'shar's calculations). At the end a oy‏ 

from the works of the same Abü 7تارایس ‏ 

No date.‏ 

Ff. 25-28, ll. 15; small, but clear Nastalik; size, 67 in. by 
4} in. (Bont. OR. 413.) 

1528 

 ‏Risâlah dar “ilm-i-hisâb (باسح ملع رد هلاسر)

Another treatise on arithmetic and geometry, by ‘Ali 

Kiishji, Ulughbeg’s assistant and author of the 1 

 ‎ Dİ seeیناطلس ديدج ‎ the commentary on theامسلار

above, Nos. 1515 and 1519 (diedA.H.879—A.D.1474, 

)1475 
galباک نا اکو ات او ‏ : Beginning‏ 

 رلآ هلاقم ‏read) هس) ود رب تسلمتشم.

The three (not two) makâlas of this treatise are : 

Makâlah T, on Indian arithmetic دنه)‎ Jel GL. ,(رد‎ 
in a mukaddimah and two bâbs, viz.: 

on fol. 27».(نآ بتارم و دادعا روص رد)» ‏ Mukaddimah‏ 

Bab I (cls? باسح‎ 59), in eight fasls, on fol. 280, 

Bab 1 Gos باسح‎ 49), ina mukaddimah and 

twelve fasls, on fol. 392. 

Makâlah IT, on astronomical calculations باسح رد)‎ 

Jol), in a mukaddimah and six babs, viz. :نت ‏ 

Mukaddimah نامّنُهم تاحالطصا نايب)‎ ys), arranged 
alphabetically, on fol. ۰ 

fol. 45%.7 (هکبش ماقرا عضو و هکبش برض رد), هد ‏ Bab‏ 
Bâb 77 «(تمسق رد)‎ on fol. ۰ 

Bab 1117 Çiz (رد‎ on fol. 48° (fol. 48b is left blank, 

but the text is uninterrupted). 

 ‏Bâb IV (جراخ و برض ندا كيره سنج تفرعم رد

 ‏ye b برض لصاح ‏ST نتسناد ینعی رذج و تمسق
 تاعوقرم بتارم زا تسا هبترم مادک زا رذج ای تمسق)ر

on fol. gob.‏ 

Bâb V نازیم)‎ ys), on fol. 528. 
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mathnawi, see Rieu ii. p. 588, and Nos. 666 and 667 in 
this Catalogue (the correct date of his death, according 
to Rieu iii. p. 10819, is A.H. 839—A.D. 1435, 1436). 
It was dedicated to Sultân Ulughbeg. On the Arabic 
original comp. H. Khalfa vi. p. 113, No. 12886; J. 
Aumer, Arabic MSS., p. 377; and Loth, Arabic Cat. of 
the India Office, p. 219, where another, but Arabic, 
commentary is noticed, by Kâdizâda Rümi, who 

assisted Ulughbeg in the یناطلس دبدج‎ 3, see above, 

No. 1515, and dedicated his commentary, A, H. 815= 
A.D. 1412, 1413, likewise to that sovereign. 

 ‏:Beginning سابق و ‏=d یب یانث و ساپس و دمح

 رم هک رم رس رب <

This paraphrase contains, like the original : 

A mukaddimah on the division of the different bodies 
 ‎ on fol. 209, and(لامجا هجو رب ماسجا ماسقا نایب رد),

Two makâlas, viz.: 1. ينآ و‎ Ol ole نایت رد‎ 

 ‎نایب رد .‎ Glare, in five babs, on fol. 24>; 2نادب تسا

 ‎ in three bibs, on fol. ۰هچآ و ضرا, ‎ Glareنادب تسا

No date. 

Ff. 17-72", and fol. 16, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 10} in. by 2 
[Laub OR. 318.| 

1525 

Mukhtaşar dar 'ilm-i-hisâb باسح ملع رد)‎ pos"), 

A treatise on arithmetic, by Mahmüd bin Muhammad 
bin Kiwâm-alkâdi, commonly called Mahmud alharawi, 
the same who is called in H. Khalfa iv. p. 340, No. 
8665, Mahmüd bin Muhammad bin Kiwâm alwâsitâni 
and guoted as author of a Persian tract on astronomy, 

 ‎ dedicated to Ghiyâth-aldin Sayyidiةځيهلا یف ةيئثايغلار
Ahmad Harawi. He also translated the Arabic manual 

of geometry, ,سیساتلا لاکشا‎ under the title of دتاوف‎ 
 .‎ into Persian, see Rieu ii. p. 449یلامجر

_ Beginning: رب‎ Usp ترضح شیاتس و دمح زا دعب‎ 

 ‎تر جت رس ی هن تخح 2

_It is divided into one mukaddimah and two makalas, 
viz. : 

 نآ رکات دصاقم رد عورش زا شیب هچنآ رد همدقم

on fol. 113.تسجایتحار ‏ 

le, inلمع رد لوا ‏ cls?دراد قلعت نادب هچنآ و ‏ 
seven bibs, on 101, ۰‏ 

b ,لع رد مود هلاقم‎ in five bibs, on fol. ۰ 

Copied in the month Muharram, A.H. 862 —A.D. 
1457, November, December. 

Ff. 112*22 لب‎ 15; small Naskhi; size, 65 in. by 33in. 
(Marsr 688.) 

1526 

Risâlat-alkirânât (تانارقلا ةلاسر)‎ 
A treatise on the conjunction of planets, according 

to the teaching of the famous Arabic astronomer and 
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er ورد هک یباسح لامعا‎ yoh on | on fol. 116>; II, هم‎ fol. 127>; ITI, on fol. 135°, first 
No date. 

Ff. 115>-138%, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 10} in. by 53 in. 
(Laup OR. 313.] 

line. 

1534 

Risâlah dar ‘ilm-i-hai’at ةخيم رد)‎ e). 
The famous astronomical treatise by the same ‘Ali 

Küshji. 

 _ ‏Beginning: bp تسلمتشم باتک نیا ‏...٠ هل دم

Mukaddimah, on preliminary points of geometry, etc. 
 ‎ inنایب رد) ‎ sl(تسا ینتسناد ملع نبرد عورش زا شیپ

two kisms, on fol. 32). 

Makâlah I, on the heavenly bodies لاوحا نایب رد)‎ 
 .‎ in six babs, on fol. 34یولع مارجا),

Makdlah IT, on the globe and its division into 

climates میلاتاب وا تمسق و نیمز)‎ li نایب‎ 59), in 
eleven babs, on fol. 503. 

Khâtimah, on the distances of the planets تفرعم رد)‎ 
 ‎ on fol. 64P. ۸مارجا داعبا),

Comp. H. Khalfa iii. p. 458; Rieu ii. p. 458; 
Krafft, die orientalischen Handschriften der K. .لک‎ Aka- 
demie zu Wien, No. 346, p. 139; J. Aumer, p. 137, 
No. 346; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 303; A. F. 
Mehren, p. g. A Persian commentary on this treatise 
by Muslih-aldin Muhammad al-Lâri al-Anşâri (died 
A.H. 979=A.D. 1571, 1572) is described by G. Flügel, 
ii. p. 489. All the headings left blank, but partly 
supplied afterwards by the same hand which has written 
remarks and references on the margin in Latin. No 
date. 

Ff. 32-65, ll. 21; very small, but distinct Nasta‘lik; small 
illuminated frontispiece ; size, 6 in. by 35 in. 

[GREAVES 21 (olim 22). | 

1535 

Another copy of ‘Ali Küshji's astronomical treatise. 
Mukaddimah, on fol. 23>; Makâlah I, on fol. 256; 

TI and Khatimah are not marked. Copied ده‎ 1012 
=A. D. 1603, 1604, by ‘Abd-alwahid Gilani. 

Ff. 23-64, 11. 15-16; small Nasta‘lik ; size, 64 in. by 53 in. 
[FRASER 168.] 

1536 
The same. 
Mukaddimah, on fol. 139; Makâlah I, on fol. 140۱ : 

II, on fol. 152%; Khâtimah, on fol. 162۲, No date. 

Ff. 139-163”, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 103 in. by 53 in. 
vagy i [Lavp OR. 313.) 

1537 
The same. 
Mukaddimah, on fol. ıb; Makâlahl,on fol. 34; TI, 

on fol. 18b; Khâtimah (styled here the twelfth bab of 
Makâlah 11), on fol. 319. As title of the treatise appears 
in the colophon: , sb, ملعرد‎ ile yu. 

Copied by “Alâ-aldin روهک‎ in Ahmadabad. No date. 
Ff. 1-322, 11. 16; Nasta'lik; size, gin, by 6in. (BopL. OR. 101.) 
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Bâb VI (sab 
fol. 52>. 

Makâlah III, on geometrical measurement (> 

 ‎ on fol. 54>, in a mukaddimah and threeثحاسم)
babs, viz. : 

on. fol. ۰(تاحالطصا ناید رد), ‏ Mukaddimah‏ 

onهیوتسم حوطسو طوطخ تحا سم <«( ‏) ci If‏ 

on fol. 58».17 (هیوتسم ريغ حوطس تحاسم رد), ‏ Bab‏ 

Bâb IIT (ماسچا تحاسم رد)ر‎ on fol. 58b, last line. 

Copied the rst of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 932 —A.D. 
1526, August 9, by Muhammad bin Habib-allah alha- 
sani alhusaini almunajjim. 

Ff. 27°59, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, 8in. by 54 in. 
[WALKER 14.] 

1529 

Another copy of ‘Ali Küshji's arithmetical treatise. 
Occasional additions on the margin. Makâlah I, on 

fol. 655; TI, on fol. 854; III, on fol. 97>. 
Beginning: تسیا هلاسر نيا‎ ae Gi..... هلل دملل‎ 

S| ۰اباسح رد‎ 

Copied a.H. 995=A.D. 1587, by Shams-aldin ‘Ali 
ibn Sayyid Mir Hasan alhusaini. 

Ff. 63-103, 1.15; Nasta'lik ; size, 64 in. by 3° in. 
[FRASER 168.] 

1530 
The same. 
Makâlah I, on fol. 1; TI, on fol. 299; III, on fol. 472. 
Dated the rst of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1031 = A.D. 

1622, January 14, by “Abd-al‘ali alhusaini altâdwâni 
 ‎(یناوداتلا)

Ff. 1-56, 11.157 written by different hands, for the greater 
part in very careless Nasta'lik, often like Shikasta; size, 81 in, 
by 43 in. {Mars 56.] 

1531 
The same. 

Makâlah I, on fol. 122; TI, on fol. 136; III, on 
fol. 145). 

Copied in the month Dhü-alka'dah, ۵۰ H. 1085—A,D. 
1675, January, February, by Nar Muhammad. 

Ff. 122-149, ll. 23; Nasta‘lik; size, 9}in. by 52 in. 
(FRASER 180. 

1532 
The same. 

Makâlah I, on fol, rb; II, on fol. 16; III, on 
fol. 262. 

No date. All the headings left blank, but partly sup- 
plied afterwards by the same hand which has written 
remarks and references on the margin in Latin. 

Ff. 1-31, ll. 21; very small, but distinct Nasta'lik ; small illu- 
minated frontispiece; size, 62in. by 35 in. 

[GREAVES 21 (olim 22).] 

1533 
The same. 

A detailed index on ff. 115 and 1162, Makâlah I, 
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Portion of an astronomical treatise on ff. 827-845,2. ‏ 

 ‏comprising a thirty-first bab (تفرعم رد مکی و یس باب

sö) a thirty-second bâbخلا یرتشم و لحز و رمق ‏ 

 (یرتشم و لحز و رمق ضرع تفرعم رد مود و یس باب
 خلا)» ‏and a thirty-ninth bâb (تفرعم رد مهن و یس باب

 ولا سر تست و زیراک ندنار)
 ‎ on ff 850-1018, an essay onمیوقتلا فراعمر .3

almanacks, by “Ali bin Husain ‘Ali Amirân alhusain 

alişfahâni (see fol. 86a, ll. 2 and 5), divided into a 

mukaddimah and nine ol. 

Beginning: رامش و دع یب كالفاراودا قبط رب‎ Gree 

İİ نانیشن دنسم تیاده تهجب هک ار‎ Wola. 

The seribe (at least of the greater portion of these 
treatises) was Kasim bin Ilyas bin ‘Abdallah, and he 
finished his task the 15th of Shawwal, A.H. 937=A. ۰ 
1531, June 1. 

Ff. 1-13” and 82-101, Il. 11; Nasta'lik, by different hands; 
size, 6} in. by 4} in. (SELD. SUPERIUS 89. | 

1543 

 ‏Mujmal-aluşül (لوصالا لمج*)
A compendium of the elements of astronomy, imper- 

fect at the beginning. It opens abruptly thus: ردنا‎ 

 ‎ GLbلا باتفاب ناشیکیدزن و یودب نانراتس
According to H. Khalfa v. p. 405, No. 11465, the 
author's name is Abü-alhasan Kushyâr bin Labbân 
aljili, but according to another copy of the same in 
No. 1514 of the India Office Library, fol. 13% sg. (which 

is styled ,(ت رد هلاسر‎ more correctly: Abü- 

alhasan Küshyâr bin Layyân aljabali. 
The four makâlas, into which the treatise is divided, 

are : 
1. An introductory chapter, in twenty-two babs, on 

fol. 18, 
 ,‎ in twelve babsملاع یاهراکر ب ندرک مکح ردنا, .2

on fol. 13°. 

 ,‎ in twenty-one babsرد, ‎ Xaلاس لیوعت و دیلاوم .3
on 101, ۰ 

 ‎ in three babs, on fol. 44%, lastرد, ‎ hsتارایتخا .4
line. 

No date. 

Ff. 48,11. 16; small Nasta‘lik ; size, 63 in. by 4? in. 
 [.‎ 021 OR. 392(ظ

1544 

Astronomical tracts and tables. 
1. An astronomical treatise, especially dealing with 

the twelve zodiacal signs and similar matters, on ff. yb- 

27>, beginning: قاقعتساب یانث و قالطالا‎ Je یدمح‎ 

 ‎ The authorدوجو زا هک ار‌یراکدبرفآ ‎ ALLSخلآ رهاوج

does not reveal his name, he only mentions the three 
great masters, Khwajah Zahir-aldaulah wa-aldin ‘Ali, 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 935 

1538 
A slightly defective copy of the same. 
This copy, although older than the preceding ones, 

has no khâtimah. Mukaddimah, on fol. ıb; Makâlah I, 

on fol. ga; II, on fol. 57 
Copied by Yâri the scribe in the month Dhü-alhijjah, 

A.H. 957=A.D. 1550, December, to 1551, January. 

Ff. 1-59, ll. 12; clear Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece; size, 

7gin. by نص‎ (Marsa 230.] 

1539 

Mukhtasar dar ma'rifat-i-takwim (3,20 رد رصتخم‎ 

A treatise on the construction of almanacks, by 
Nizâm-aldin ‘Abd-al-Ali bin Muhammad al-Barjandi 
(the author of commentaries on Nasir-aldin Tisi’s تسیب‎ 

 ‎ and on Ulughbeg’s tables; see above, Nos. 1506باب,
and 1520), compiled A.H. 883 in Jumâdâ-alawwal — 
A.D. 1478, August; comp. J. Aumer, p. 138, No. 5; 
and Rieu ii. p. 453. It begins on fol. 60>: هللا مسد‎ 

 نيا دعب ‏El "میرک اي هاقیفوتب و میحرلا نمحرلا
 باب تسیب رب ‏Jarre مات میوقت تفرعمرد تسيرصتخ

The first of the twenty babs, into which the treatise is 

divided, is headed: .لمچ باسح تفرعم رد‎ 

Copied by Yari in A. H. 954—A.D. 1547. 

Ff. 60-89, ll. 12; clear Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 74 in. by 5% in. (Marsr 230.) 

1540 
The same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. No 

date. 

Ff. 174-1869, ll. 23; Nastalik; size, 103 in. by 53 in. 
{Laup OR. 313.] 

1541 

Risâla-i-Hai'at تخيه)‎ JL.)). 
Another astronomical tract by the same, beginning :‏ 

 تردق شاقن هک ار یعناصرم سابقیب دمح و سابس و رکش
 ‏Jİ. It is divided into د ‏mukaddimah and four makâlas د

 1۳ ےدراوت : اهلاس ءادبم ترسم رد, ‏.on fol 2023. 2.رد

on fol. 204%كالفا تایه 5,20, ‏ IESلامجا قیرطب ‏ 

 3. ‏Here wrongly styled again میود ‏:yüz تفرعم رد

on fol. 210۳۲, 4. Here styledمیلاقاب (وا) ماسقا و نیمز, ‏ 

 میس ‏:lie راهنا و ‏lst y لابجو تایالو و دالب دادعت رد

on fol. 22gb.لار ‏ 

No date. 

Ff. 201۲-237۲ 11.23; Nasta'lik; size,1oğin. by 5? in. 
{Laup Or. 313.] 

1542 

Various astronomical treatises.‏ 

on ff, b=1. بانطا زا یلاح میوقت تفرعم رد رصتغ , ‏ 

in a mukaddimah and two babs. Beginning :13<, ‏ 

 دعب اما یمالا یبنلا یلع ةولص و یلولا یلغلا ‏al دملل
a .نیا‎ The author is ‘Abd-alkadir Rüyâni. 
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140, beginning with the و جرد باسح رد‎ om هلاقم‎ 

 .«‎ Gbلا تسا لصف هدزای مه نآ

No date. 

Ff. 33-140, ll. 16; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 6 in. 
(BopL. OR. 101.] 

1547 

Another collection of similar fragments. 
1, Fragment of an astronomical tract on the different 

stations of the moon in the zodiac ,(تاچوربلا)‎ on ff. 7>- 
12, On fol. 6° a third bab appears: نتسناد نايب رد‎ 

 ‎ Gİ; a fourth bâb onمادکر د هام یزور ره «‎ eتسا *

fol. b: se دشاب هک یچرب ره‎ yp دم هکنآ نایب رد‎ 

 ‎نتسناد نایب رد ‎ sb; a fifth bab on fol. 22: Gİ«درک
 ‎يب ۰ .|

2. Fragment of a tract on alchemy, on fol. 8, treating 
 .‎ « arsenic, etcخینرز

3. Fragment of a treatise on arithmetical divinations, 
fortune-telling, etc., according to Ja'far Sadik’s (died 
A.H. 148=A.D. 765) teaching, on ff. 9-24, in several 

 ‏fags: syle قداص رفعج قطان ماما لوق زا لٌوآ لصف

 ینک لوغشم لمع عون نيدب هک یهاوخ نوچ "مالسلا
 خلا ار بولطم مسا و بلاط مسا نک طسب.

4, Fragment of a tract on geomancy لمر)‎ >), on 
ff. 26-39. e 

of 

Ff. 1-39, much varying in number of lines and in handwriting ; 
the first eight leaves turned upside down; interleaved through- 
out; size, 8}in. by 5 in. (MarsE 31. 

1548 

Dar ‘ilm-i-nujfim .موج رد)‎ 7h cnet 

A tract on astrology by Ishak Munajjim bin Yüsuf 
Tabib. It is divided into a mukaddimah, three babs, 
and a khatimah, viz. : 

sedis, on fol. 49%.لمج باسح نايب رد ‏ 

onقلعت هک یتامالع رد لوا باب, ‏ oe oes Sys?‏ : 
ol. 508,‏ 

 ‏Gl pT فورح! ‏Gli هک یتامالع رد ميود باب
İS on fol. 51>.دراد هریغو ‏ 

on fol. 552.دوب نیرب م ار ‏ 

on fol. 88تاعاس تارایتخا رد همتاخر ‏ 

deoساپس و ‏ Sewهک دزس اریادخ ‏ Beginning: pie‏ __ 

als.ار كالفا ‏ als?لا دنبشقن ‏ 

Ff. 48>-58, ll. 13-20; careless Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 42 in. 
(WALKER 55.] 

1549 

Madkhal-i-manzim موظنم)‎ jes). 

A mathnawi on astronomical and astrological matters, 
the planets and the stars, beginning : 

 دنکن ادتبا قح مانب ات - دنکن ادا ‏yee اناد درم
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Khwâjah Nasir-alhakk wa aldaulah wa-aldin Muzaffar, 
and Khwajah Sharaf-aldaulah wa-aldin ‘Abd-alsalam. 
Incomplete at the end. 

2. Tables for the apogee and perigee of the moon in 
the years 600-700 of the Yazdajird era (about A.D. 
1231-1331), on ff. 287-8 

Fol. 34> left blank. No date. 

Ff. 36; size, tof in. by 72 in. (SELD. ARCH. A, 12.] 

1545 

Astronomical tracts. 

 ‎ on fol. 789, centreهناش تفرعم و ملعرد هلاسرر .1

and margin, beginning: هک دنا قم ال کس هکنادب‎ 

 ‎نتخانش ‎ SLsموجن ملع اب دنفسوک ‎ pleنونکآ تسا
 ‎تسلاکا دن. |

 ,‎ on ff. 78۳-802, centre and marginةعيهلا یف هلاسرر .2

in thirty-four short chapters, beginning at once with 

 —‎ Ju, on ff, Sıbةفرعم یف متال صف ‎ illeملاعلا .3

1153, by Muhammad Jâjarmi, beginning: is یب دمح‎ 

 ‎وذ ترضح رم سابق یب ساپس و ‎ DUIو هک ار
 ‎(نايب رد ‎ öm. It is divided into a mukaddimahخلا

 .‎ on folتسا لمعتسم تکیه ملع رد هک ظافلا زا یضعب),

848, and two rukns, viz.: (1) نامسا تيه تخانش رد‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 85b, first line, in twelveور ‎ 5 Şiتسنآ مزاول

fasls; (2) قلعت نادب‎ e و نیمز تّئیه تخانش رد‎ 

yl, on fol. 990, also in twelve 6 
w OF 

4. sax, JL), on ff. 164>-173), a tract on the astro- 

nomical quadrant, in twenty-one babs (not twenty-two, 
as the preface states, the last or twenty-first bib being 
subdivided into two fasls), beginning: رم دح یب دمح‎ 

 و املع ملعب هدینادرک فّشم نوکسم عبر هک ار یمیلع

No 6‏ 

Ff. 789-114 and 164>-173, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 103 in. by 
5 1۰ (Laup OR. 318.) 

1546 

Astronomical fragments and tables. 
1. A short astronomical piece, on fol. 33P, beginning : 

A .هتبادلا بکاوکلا عضاوم‎ 
2. al ضرع ةلاسرر‎ tables for the different latitudes, 

on ff. 340-448, 
3. Fragment ofa treatise on the astrolabe, on ff. ږ 6ه‎ 

1249, beginning with a second kism on the fabrication 

of the astrolabe, ,شحعیطست نایب و بالرطصا تعنص رد‎ 
with many illustrations ; some blanks left for them are 
not filled in. Incomplete at the end. 

4. Fragment of a میچنت باسح رد‎ Ju, on ff. 1259— 
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copy a European hand has given to this book the title 
 ‎رايتخا راثآ ‎ ) perhapsرایتخا رثا

 ‏:Beginning رایتخالا ةمزا هتمکح دین یذلا هل دملل

 حا یلع ةولص و رادتفالا ةثعا هنردق ةضبقب و.

The book is divided into an introduction, two makâlas, 
and a conclusion. 

le,و عوضوم و رایتخا فیرعت رد ‏ Galesخلآ نآ ‏ 

in three faşls, on fol. 0۰‏ 

 وينو تارایتخا ‏la لب د 79
in three faşls, on fol. 5%زا زارتحار ‏ wlدشاب مزال ‏ al‏ 

on fol. 16,هيثزج تارايتخا رد هيناث ةلاقم, ‏ al‏ 

in twenty fasls, onهقرفتم تارايتخا نايب رد همتاخر ‏ 
fol. 106».‏ 

The whole work comprises only 104 leaves in this 
copy, for ff. 107» and 1181-1209 are left blank, and the 
whole portion of ff. 249—42P belongs to quite another 
work, written by another hand, and inserted by mere 
mistake or thoughtlessness into the leaves of this MS. 
The proper continuation of fol. 23 is fol. 43, as both 
catchword and contents undoubtedly prove. This in- 
serted fragment deals likewise with the تارايتخالا‎ els, 
and comprises one makâlah in seven fasls. 

The first fasl of this makâlah هچنآ نایب رد یلوا)‎ ilk 

 ,‎ begins on fol. 414تارایتخا باوبا رد تسا لا حاتعم)

and is headed: .ےلا هناگ‌هدزاود جورد تابوسنم رد‎ 

 ‏The second 1 (هچنآ هرایس ‏Bay بکاوک تابوسنم رد

begins on fol. ۰دشاب تارایتخا بسانم) ‏ 

 ‏The third fasl (تویب ینعا علاط زکارم تابوسنم رد

begins on fol. 25%.هناک‌هدزاود) ‏ 

 ‏The fourth faşl (سعب و دعس زا جورب تاجرد نایب رد

begins on fol. 25».2( ‏ 

The fifth fasl (Zİ (هوجو دودح زا بکاوک طوطخ رد‎ 
begins on fol. 26b, — LANE 

The sixth faşl (e (بکاوک فعض و یوق رد‎ begins 
on fol. ۰ 

 ‏The seventh 1851 (لوبق و 3( و رظانت و رظن تفرعم رد)
begins on fol. 34b.‏ 

The right order of the inserted leaves is consequently 

41, 42, 24-40. 
In the khdtimah of Kâshifi's work several fasls are 

missing; for instance, the end of fasl I, the whole of 
fasls II-IV, the beginning of faşl V, the end of faşl VII, 
the whole of fasls VIII-X, the end of faşl XI, and a 
few others besides. 

No date. Very incorrect writing ; the whole margin 
is covered with corrections of words wrongly spelt, added 
by a European hand (probably by Marsh himself). 

Ff. 126, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 9$ in. by 5jin. [Mansy 126.| 

1554 
The same. 
Mukaddimah, on fol. 6%; makâlah I, on fol. 8b; I, 

on fol. 30%; khâtimah, on fol. 142>. This copy is, like 
the preceding one, not at all carefully executed, nor is 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 939 

The title appears on fol. 47», ll. 1 and ro. No author's 
name. Other copies of the same mathnawi in the 
British Museum, see Rieu ii. pp. 801, 811, and 871. 

No date. 

Ff. 47-65, 2 coll., each ll, 11; Nasta'lik ; size, 7} in. by 5 in. 
[Hype 19. 

1550 

A short tract on the halo round the moon (sls ,نمرخ‎ 

Arabic (هلاه‎ and the rainbow متسر)‎ SEY Arabic سوق‎ 

 ‎زا دعب :‎ by Muhammad bin Manşir, beginningےزق),

21 ii, 
Ff. 126°-128*, about 30-34 oblique lines in the page, in Nas- 

ta'lik; size, 64 in. by 3 in. [FRASER 168.] 

1551 

Tables, in four columns, on the science of the horo- 

scope (tractatus de horoscopis, as is written above). 

Ff. 55-71; size, 73 in. by 4} in. |Marsr 25.] 

1552 

Astronomical tables without any text, styled on 

fol. 72%: ats. SN ةبسنلا باتکر‎ that is, ‘Tabula 
sexagenaria.’ 

Ff. 72-82; size, 8} in. by 6 in. {Marsa 25.] 

1553 

 ‏Lawâ'ih-alkamar (رمقلا عئاول)

The luminous appearances of the moon, a work on 
astrology, especially on the science of the ,تارايتخا‎ 
that is, the proper choice of days and months for the 
beginning of a work, and the good and bad omens con- 
nected with them (comp. H. Khalfa i. p. 198, No. 267, 
on the term تارايتخالا‎ ), composed by the famous 

Husain bin “Ali albaihaki alkâshifi (the author of the 
Raudat-alshuhada, the Anwâr-i-Suhaili, the Lubb-alal- 
bab, the Sahifa-i-Shahi, the Makhzan-alinsbâ, the Akh- 
lak-i-Muhsini, ete.; see above, Nos. 134, 431 sq., 661, 
1357 sq., and 1460 sg., died A.H. gıo—A.D. 1504) as a 
supplement to six former astrological treatises on the 
same subject, viz.: joj بهاوم, یرتشلا نمایم, عطاوس‎ 

gp شسیشلا عماول, هرهزلا عیتافم‎ (or ley as in 

Walker 65, and as a note on the margin of this copy 
also suggests for the badly-written word in the text), 
and دراطع ےمانم‎ . Tabi in his tadhkirah (comp. A. 

Sprenger, Catal., p. 74) quotes an astrological work by 

the same Kâshifi on the seven planets, in seven books, 

dedicated to Mir ‘Alishir, and entitled تشک‎ on 

which is, no doubt, identical with these seven treatises, 
According to Ouseley 236, fol. 4b (see the following 
copy), this work was dedicated to the wazir Asaf Jamjah 
Majd-aldin Muhammad Kâftâb. At the end of this 
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1558 
Ghayat-almurad دارطا)‎ âsle). 
A detailed work on arithmetical and astronomical 

calculations, composed by Şüfi Kamal altustari (see 
fol. rb, 1. 10), and entitled: دادعالا‎ G45 یف دارلا‎ ale. 

 ‏:Beginning ان دادعا قفو رب شیاتس و ساپس

 خلا دیمع و ليلهت و ےيبستب نورقم یهانتم.

It is divided into forty chapters, the first of which is 

headed: ندش ادیپ و‎ ole تابثا ۲ باسح‎ Up 

 ‎ on fol. 4b. The heading of the second, onملع نيا,

fol. 13>, runs thus: رد ود و ود رد ود قفو ضاوخ رد‎ 

sw; that of the third, on fol. ı4b, thus: قفو ضاوخ رد‎ 
 .‎ Baws and so onدس رد

Dated the gth of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 1075—A.D. 
1664, December 28, by Shaikh Muhammad Khishti 
( al yy 

Ff. 141, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; the first five leaves supplied by a 
more modern hand; many tables; slight injuries here and there ; 
size, 123 in. by 83 in. (WALKER 116.] 

1559 

 ‏Naurüz-nâma (همان زو روذ) ۱
A work of chronological and astrological contents, 

composed by Muhammad Bakir Sabzwâri (fol. 2», 1. 2) 
at the command of Shah Sulaimân Alhusaini Almüsawi 
(fol. 23, 1. 12), who reigned over Persia from A.H. 1077 
to 11060—A.D. 1666-1694. The title is added on the 
first page by a later hand ; the author himself calls his 
work (fol. 2b, 1. 2, in the preface) مایا‎ Gris رد‎ dh, 

 ‎زا سوعنم و دوعسم و كرابم یاهزورو ‎ Ğİهیمالسا روېشو
 ‎:ّتمورو میدق سرفو ,‎ İYİزا باوبا نیرد هچنآ و

 ‎ “A treatise about theهفیرش ثیداحار ‎ pollsدوشیم -

days, the blessed, lucky, and unlucky days (in particu- 
lar), the months of the Muslims, Old-Persians, Greeks, 
and Turks, and what we learn about these subjects from 
the noble traditions.’ 

It is divided into a mukaddimah, three babs, and a 
khâtimah. 

 ‏.Mukaddimah, on fol 4«: لاسو هامو بشو زور نایبرد

 لامجالا لیبس ‏de مما ‏es فالتخاو

 ‏.Bab I, on fol 10۳ : یرمق روهش و یرچه يات نایب رد

 یدبو یبوخ بس هیدرع روهش رد
 دو دنراد ‏güzel هتفه مایا باب رد ‏el زا یضعب

 هدش دراو.

Bâb TI, on fol. 219: یاهزور رایتخاو ماکحا لیصفت رد‎ 
çi eee ul تسوحلو تداعسو‎ b, CA هام‎ 

 ‎ثیداحا.

 ‏Bâb III, on fol. 413; ul دبو كين حرشو سرف مایا رد

RE easy ALIS Sy:حرشو ‏ ufلامجالا لیبس یلع ‏ 
 ‏Khâtimah, on sob gra; SU عاضوا یضعب 9

 هک روما < رکذو دوشیم موهفم تا زا
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it complete, as there are many blanks and tables not 
filled in. 

No date. According to a seal on the first page it 
once belonged to the library of Muhammad Shâh. 

Ff. 173, 11.15; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 5} in. 
[OUSELEY 236.] 

1555 
The same. 

Mukaddimah, on fol. 4>; makalah I, on fol. 7>; TI, 
on fol. 25; khatimah, on fol. 1202. 

No date. 

Ff. 160, ll. 15; Nastalik; the whole copy greatly damaged by 
worms ; small illuminated frontispiece; size, 9} in. by 48 in. 

(WALKER 65.] 

1556 

 ‏Sirdj-alistikhraj (جارختسالا جارس)
A tract on astronomy, compiled A.H. 1006 (—A.D. 

1597, 1598; the consonants with diacritical points in 
the title form the chronogram, comp. fol. 81, 1. II), 
by Farid, the astronomer of Dihli, that is, Mulla Farid- 
aldin Mas'üd bin Hâfiz Ibrahim, the court-astronomer 

of the emperor Shâhjahân and author of the دز‎ 

or the astronomical tables of Shâhjahân,یناهچهاشر ‏ 
who died A.H. 1039=A. D. 1629; see Rieu ii. p. 459 sq.,‏ 
and iii. p. 10889,‏ 

 , ‏:Beginning تردق سدنهم ‏AG دزس ۳ یعدبم دمح

 ملا تاقولخ تاجرد ماقرا رد شا هلماک.
It contains a mukaddimah, nine bibs, and a khatimah. 

Another copy of the same tract is found in No. 476 of 
the India Office Library, fol. 118» sq. 

No date. 

Ff. 80-118, 11, 15; Nastalik; size, وږ‎ in. by 52 in. 
(FRASER 180.] 

1557 

 ‏Majma‘-alfada’il (لئاضفلا عمج)
A work on astronomy and astrology, compiled from 

many older sources, A.H. 1046—A,D. 1636, 1637, by 
Muhammad Fadil, son of Maulana “Abd-alshakür, and 
dedicated to the emperor Shâhjahân; see fol. 2, 11 4 
and ور‎ and fol. 38,11. ۲ and 2. A detailed index on ff 
3°-9>. The work is divided into three babs with 
159 fasls altogether (not 156, as is stated on fol. 38, 
1. 3), 116 in the first, 36 in the second, and 7 in the 
third bab. 

Beginning: yi اع‎ te Gis و اح‎ po ise sao 

te lee بحاص ره‎ ele هک ار‎ GL شخبافش‎ 

Many tables throughout. The last leaves slightly 
injured. 

Dated the 21st of Sha'bân, in the year 36 (probably 
the 36th year of “Alamgir's reign=a.H. 1104, A.D. 
1693, April 27). 

Ff. 214, ll. rı; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik ; size, gi in. by 
62 in. (FRASER 167.] 
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 مالک هک سّقت و یلاعت و كرابت ‏sol كلم هاگراب راثن و
Sees:لا دیمح ناقرف و ‏ 

Four babs occur in this fragment, viz.: 

ARSE, on fol. 199,بولق فشکرد ‏ 

 بولق ریخست و هّیلاع بصانم و هاج رد میود باب

 ‏cA ماوع و ارما و نیطالسر ‏.on fol ووا

on fol. ۰اهراک شیاشک رد مویس باب, ‏ 

wb, on 101, ۰,ضارما عفد رد مراهچ ‏ 

It breaks off on fol. 2٥٥٥: the last leaves from fol. 
202 to fol. 207 contain the fragment of another treatise 
on necromancy ( pe JL.)), defective both at the be- 
ginning and end.” 

Ff. 207, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 53in. 
) 008887 App. 14.[ 

1561 

Majmü'a-i-N uskha-i-Sakkâki dar'ilm-i-da'wat (38, 

sa).توعد ملع رد کام ‏ 

A collection of various wonderful treatises on astro- 
logy, exorcism, ete., by Imim Muhammad Sirâj-almillah 
wa aldin alsakkâki (see the preceding copy), especially 
on the science of ري‎ or the art of compelling sub- 
lunar and superlunar spirits to do anything the conjuror 
wants, 

 ‏:First treatise, on fol. ıb, beginning و لاج < نوچ

 ملاع رد یقلخ لّوا ات دنیرفايب ار ‏Ge هک
ssh Ge.لا ‏ 

 ‏:Second treatise, on fol. 36>, beginning باتک نیا

USESسید ا تسا < ‏ Ke1 هک ‏ vw!‏ 

 لا بکاوک مکاح ‏vr هیلع هللا تاولص تسا یبن.
 ‏!pots لاق
 جات ‏AZİM رخف ةمالعل ریرعتلا دمازلا دّیسلا لجال مامالا

acylلضفلا وبا رصعلا دیرف الضفلا لصفا ابطلل بطخا ‏ 

 ےا هيلع هللا هټحر ‏!en هل ني ړی

Fourth treatise, on or. 102%, beginning : ساپس و‎ pe 

 ‎اريادخ رم شیاتس و ‎ Feهک لج و ‎ aylو عئابط
 ‎ 11لا تسن

 ‏:Fifth treatise, on fol. 135%, beginning هل دملل

 ةلماکلا هتردقب عدبا یذلا ‏yel Gly نیکللا یلاخ
 ‏MN نينوكلا.

 ‏:Sixth treatise, on fol. 182>, beginning قح هکنادب

 ‏ST و نج هگنآ و ‏sy if هتشرف لوا یلاعت و هناعبس
 خلا دی ‏yi یمدآ.

Third treatise, on fol. 52>, beginning: 

1 Probably sL&,1X:5 Tankulüshâh the Great, a mythical 
astrologer; see A. von Gutschmid, Das genethlialogische Buch 
des Thenkelöshâ, in Zeitschrift der D, M.G., xv. p. 79 8q., and 
Rieu ii. p. 486. 
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The first bab is subdivided into four, the second into 
two, and the third into six fasls. The chief authorities, 

on which the traditions of this book rest, are ترضح‎ 

Gols (i.e. Imam Ja'far Sadik, see above in No. 1547, 3) 
for the astrological, and Albirüni (Abi Raihân Muham- 
mad, who died A.H. 440=A.D. 1048) for the chrono- 
logical part; of the latter he quotes هیقاب راثآ‎ and نوناق‎ 

 ‎ : 8 fol. 4 1۲, ۰یدوعسم

Not dated. 

Ff. ,6و‎ 11. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 10in. by 5$in. 
ae 5 |OUSELEY 244.] 

1560 

Kashf-alasrar (رارسالا فشک)‎ 
Another work by the same Muhammad Bâkir (see 

fol. 2, 1. 11) on astrology and the science of talismans, 

entitled: تامسلطلا و‎ ys! ملع یئ رارسالا‎ SS, and 
beginning: ره تسرهف ناونع و‎ CLS ره‎ solr زاغا‎ 

Dİ .باطخ‎ 
It is divided into a mukaddimah and five makâlas, 
the headings of which we guote from the index on 
8. 38-42 

Ser mz A ۱۱۳ سس‎ çe تلیضف رد لوا لرقف لعف وس رد لوم‎ + 

 ‎رد مود لصف ‎ lasمویس لصف مسلط و ریخست ملع

 ‎ on fol. ۰رد, {‎ lasلاغتشا ‎ cppملع
sw فان -- و‎ Ta چر تي‎ موجنو مسلط‎ ple İZİ دعاوق‎ İM ريرقت رد یلوآ هلاقم‎ 

 .‎ (without a heading), in six faşls, on fol. geناش 6 و

in eighteen faşls, on fol. 23b. 

 ‎ in four fasls (not marked inتامسلط رد هثلاث لاقم ر

the text). 

stele لوصا و بکاوک لوصا توعد ملع رد هعبار هلاقم‎ 
 ‎ in five babs, on fol. 1۰تسیرورض تعنص نیرد هک,

Git in five babs, on fol. 144%. 

This last makalah is incomplete, and breaks off on 
fol. 160; the rest of the leaves of this MS. (ff. 161- 
207), written by another hand, seems not at all to 
belong to Muhammad Bakir’s work; it contains single 
treatises on the =~, or the art of subduing the Jins 
and the star-spirits, mostly on the authority of Muham- 
mad Sirâj-aldin Sakkâki (with his full name Abü Ya'küb 
Yusuf bin Abi Bakr, commonly known as Sirâj-aldin 
Khwarizmi, who was born A.H. 555=A.D. 1160, and 
died A.H.626=A.D. 1229; see Beale, Oriental Biograph. 
Dictionary, p. 232, and the complete collection of his 
treatises in the following copy, Walker gr), and on 
arithmetical subtilties, in which ‘Umar Khayyam (see 
above, Nos. 524 and 525) is very often quoted. Then 

follows an incomplete GLI صاوخ رد هلاسر‎ by Muham- 
mad bin Shaikh Muhammad alharawi, entitled ةفعت‎ 

 بتارغلار ‏.and beginning, on fol 198: انث و دعم» دمح
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No date. A seal with the date A.H. 1200—A.D. | Another copy of the same in the India Office Libra 

1786 at the end. No. 2161. i 

Ff. 211, İl. 19-20; unequal Nasta'lik, written by different Copied by Muhammad Husain bin Muhammad Amin 
hands, as it seems ; many tables and small pictures; illuminated | of Mashhad. 

Ff. 34, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; many small tables; size, 2 in. by 
48 in, [FRASER 170.] 

1564 
Three treatises on fortune-telling, the science of 

making amulets or charms, and other cabalistic matters, 
by different authors, viz. : 

First risâlah, consisting for the greater part of 
mathnawi-baits, anonymous, on ff. ıb-rob, Beginning: 

 ‎كلم كلام مدروآ راگدرک دمح مالک لّوا رد ‎ pleدحاو
 ‎وا مادم و مکحم وا مکح ماود دمرس وا كلم مالس دمص

 ر مدآ حورو ‏ch دهد هک - ار ملاع راگدرکر م دمح
Second risâlah, a compendium of the science of jafr 

Çiz ,(رد رصتخم‎ i.e of fortune-telling from the entrails 
of a lamb, or in general, of making amulets and charms, 
likewise anonymous, on ff. 12b-24>. Beginning: JL. 

 ‎ریسکت و رفج ملع رد تسيرصتخ نيا دعب رفج رد رگید

Third risâlah, also on رفج, 0 حاورالا ةددزر‎ by 

Ibn Muhammad Mahmüd, with the takhalluş 'Iyâni 

(ke), on ff. 25>-40. Beginning: نیلاعلا بر هلل‎ soll 

 ‎مالسلا و تاولصلا و نیقتملل ةبقاعلا و ‎ deنیلسرلا دّیس

 ‎لا نییبنلا متاخ و.
‘e 

No date. 

Ff. 1-40, ll. 13-20; partly Nasta'lik, partly Shikasta, written 
by different hands; size, 8} in. by 4% in. [WALKER 55.] 

1565 

1. Ff. 1-6. Another short introductory tract on the 
science ,هگر غچ‎ containing a رفج عضو نایب رد‎ selde 

 ‎رد همدقم سیا ۰ هللا مسن :‎ and beginningیوضترم,

17 
2. Ff. 7-70. A third, much larger, but incomplete 

tract on the same subject. Perhaps this is a continua- 
tion of the preceding .همدقم‎ It is defective both at the 
beginning and end. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-70, ll. 19; Naskhi for the greater part; size, 9} in. by 
52 in. [WALKER 81.] 

1566 
Two fâlnâmas. 
Two treatises on divination, viz. : 

1. Ff. 312-36>, A همانلاف‎ in form of twenty-nine 
short ghazals and kit'as with from two to four baits, 

every one dealing with one letter of the alphabet, begin- 

ning with a short preface in prose: کنادب‎ ... al sol 

 ‎نيا اک هللا كقتو ‎ Blyدیچم مالک زا همانلاف
3 

frontispiece at the beginning of each treatise, except the second و‎ 
size, 102 in. by 63 in. [WALKER 91.] 

1562 

 ‏Kunh-almurâd fi wafk-ala'dâd (قنو یف دارلا هتک
 دادعالا).

A work on the mystical sense and magical influence 
of numerals distributed in cabalistic sguares, composed, 
according to H. Khalfa ۲۰ p. 260, No. 10952, by Ya'küb 
bin Muhammad bin ‘Ali Tâüsi ,(ىمواط)‎ and divided into 
three حاولار‎ a mukaddimah, and a khâtimah. 

on fol. 62.درف تاعترم رد دادعا عضو نایب رد لوا حول, ‏ 

 درفلا جوز تاعنرم رد دادعا عضو نایب رد میس حول,

on fol. 53°.‏ 

soil, on fol. 66>.ت 5 فورح و نایب رد ‏ 

Beginning: نورقم یهانتمان دادعا قفو رب یدمح‎ 

 ‎لا یهامب ات هام زا تانونکم جاوزا و دارفا ےيبستب,
agreeing with the beginning, quoted in H. Khalfa, But 
there the title runs as follows: یف‎ dele و دارلا هنک‎ 

 ‎ Another work of similar contents isدادعالا قفو.
described in Rieu ii. p. 487. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 84, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 63 in. 
İSELD. SUPERIUS 58. 

1563 

 ‏Diyâ-al'uyün (نویعلا ءايض).
A treatise on magic art and talismans, especially on 

the powerful influence of certain sentences of the Kurân 
as inscriptions in circles, and the mystic peculiarities 
of Muhammad’s seal of prophetic mission «(توبن رهم)‎ 
by Ibn Muhammad Mahdi Abü-almafâkhir Nizam-aldin 
Muhammad Hadi alhusaini alsafawi, called Shah Mirza 
(see fol. ıb, 11. 2 and 3), with the epithet Mirza Mahdi- 
khan Safawi, beginning : ةولصو‎ iss دمح زا دعب‎ 

a .ناگدنب رقحا ول نیدج عیب‎ 

The title occurs on fol. 28, 1. 8. The book is divided 
into a preface (معاق)‎ and two chapters (رظنم)‎ 

gire شوقن و همز لاکشا و‎ deem ,ناقرف و‎ on 
fol. ۰ 

 ‏wb she مایا مامت رد هک ‏eles رک وا

 هتفه ‏All 5( یزور ره رد هک هباتکلا وذ تاعترم و دید
 یامسا غورف زا هتخاس رظن روظنم ارزورنآ صوصخ عترم

on fol. 32%ملا دنادرگ نشور ار هدید شیانسحو ‏ 
According to its last words the treatise was com- 

posed at Haidarâbâd, A. H. 1114 = A. D. 1702, 1703. 
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 زا و مالسلا یلع فسوی رتهم زا و مالسلا هیلع ریمغیپ

OLS.هنع هللا یضر قداص رفعچ ‏ Ji‏ 

— According to these introductory words the author's 
or compiler's name would seem to run thus: İbrâhim 
bin ‘Abdallah al-kirmâni Muhammad bin Sirin; but 
a comparison of this statement with the account given 
in Mehren (wbere the author is called Sirâj-aldin 
Muhammad bin Sirin) and in Fle seher (where Ibrâhim 
of Kirmân and Ibn Sirin are ¢wo distinct names), as 
well as with the list of authorities in the following 
MS. of the ‘ Ta‘birnima-i-Sultani’ (Nos. 5 and 7), and 

with some of the concluding words of our own copy, Oi 

 ‎ showsیناهرگ* هللا دبع نب میهاربا, ‎ aşنیریس نب

clearly that either Ibrahim bin ‘Abdallah and Mu- 
hammad bin Sirin were joint authors, or that Ibn 
Sirin alone compiled the work; the first name having 
by mistake been added by the transcriber. In the 
latter case we have got, perhaps, in this copy the 

 ‎ (quoted in the following MS. underعماوج ‎ wlنیریس

No. 5). This second conjecture seems confirmed by the 

 نتم

 ماما فینصت رداق ریبعت نيا عومج* یبرع یشاوح و

last words of our copy: yy» نبا فینصت بانک‎ 

 | رداقلا ‏ls نیتمولل ‏yal یارب یرونید دیعس وبا

ab.تسا یمرجاج رکب وبا ئشاوح و ‏" 
The Arabic glosses, mentioned here as taken from 

the یرداق ریبعت‎ of Abü Sa'id Dinawari (or according 

to the following copy under No. 2, Abi Sa'd 
Nasr bin Ya'küb aldinawari) and from Abü Bakr 
Jâjarmi, are mot found in this copy; they were 

no doubt contained in the original MS., from which 

ours is derived, but left out by the transcriber. 

Another copy of the same work in the India Office 

Library, No. 1360. 

Dated the 12th of Rabi'-alâkhar (a Friday), A.H. ووو‎ 

=A. D. 1591, February 8. 

Ff, 113, ll. 14; Nasta'lik; size 8g in. by 53 in. 
[Marsu 468.] 

1571 

 ‏Ta'birnâma-i-Sultâni (یناطلس ةمانريبعت).

The royal book of the interpretation of dreams, 
compiled by the Kadi Isma‘il bin NiZâm-almulk, A.H. 
763=A. D. 1361, 1362, for the Muzaffaride Sultân Abü- 

alfawâris Shah Shujâ' (who reigned A.H. 760-786= 
A.D. 1359-1384); see the preface, on fol. rb, and H. 
Khalfa ii. p. 311, No, 3067, on the basis of the 
following works: 

 -‎ by Imam almuhakریبعتلا ملع یف ریبغتلا باتک, 1
kikin Fakhr-alhakk wa-aldin alrâzi (i.e. Fakhr-aldin 
Muhammad bin ‘Umar alrâzi), who died ۸,1۲, 606= 
A.D. 1209, 1210; comp. H. Khalfa ii. p. 248, No. 
2726, and Bland’s paper on the Science of Ta'bir in the 
Journal of the Royal Asiatic Soe., vol. xvi. pp. 125 
and 157. 

 ‎ composed by Hakim Abaیرداق ريبعت باتک, .2

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 
947 

The first ghazalمرکالا اسا خیش دیمح نامرف و. ‏ al‏ 

begins :‏ 
 زورره لاوحا سر رکن -زورفا لد یا تلافب دمآ فلا
 2. ‏Ff. 372-43. A اتلاف ‏:in prose, beginning نینچ
 عرف ‏D> Ul تسا هدومرف یلاعتیراب ‏aes و دعس دندروآ

 ےلاراهچ باسح دچا
No date.‏ 

Ff, 31-43, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 84 in. by 53 in. 
(BopL. OR. 695.) 

1567 
Another fâlnâma. 
Another همانلاف‎ (or ,همانلاف باتک‎ as it is styled), 

ascribed to Aristotle, and pretended to have been written 

by him for his pupil Alexander the Great ; see the initial 

words: تهچ سیلاطاطسرا‎ e ee سا‎ 

By) Ba تموصخ‎ JE s§. It contains nine babs. 

No date. 

Ff. 5, ll. 7; excellent, large and distinct Nasta'lik ; margin of 

various colours, powdered with gold; illuminated frontispiece ; 

size, 8 in. by 53 in. (OvseLEy ADD. 28.] 

1568 

Fragment of a falnama. 
The first portion of an anonymous treatise on divina- 

tion, beginning: دنادب هک دهاوخ‎ ‘ss باسح نایب رد‎ 

 ‎باسح ار نیطالس و ناطلس هدش رامیب زور مادک رامیب
gi دنک حرط ناک تفه‎ : It breaks off on 

101. ۰ 

Ff, 95-101, ll. 14 ; careless Nasta'lik و‎ size, 9 in. by 5 in. 
 .‎ OR. 500(ظمصم

1569 
Fragments, partly incoherent, without beginning or 

end, of treatises on astrology, the choice of lucky or un- 
lucky days, the interpretation of dreams, and similar 

topics. 
No date. Bought with the Schlagintweit Tibetan 

Collection in March, 1885. 

Ff. 74, İl. 12-19 ز‎ Nasta'lik, by different hands; size, 7 in. by 
4h in. (Ms. Pers, e. 8.] 

1570 

A work on the interpretation of dreams in fifty-nine 
babs, apparently the same which is found in A. ۰ 
Mehren’s Catal., p. 45, No. 113 (styled there باوخ‎ 

pos, comp. Fleischer, Catal. Dresd., p. 5, No. 30, and 

p. 13, No. 93), but the preface here has a slightly 

different wording, viz.: Ül... نیلاعلا بر‎ a دملل‎ 

 مامالا خش هدیزگرب هدرک ‏gez تسیناتک نیا دعب

 نب دّمعم ینامرکلا ‏al دبع نب میهاربا ‏sali لضافلا
 لایناد رتهم باتک زا همجرت هیلع ‏all ةمحر نیریس
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 دبدج ‏ö ŞU هروهشم ماهس زا یضعدو رمق

 ۹ 5 بن ۰

 تنای ‏=p یهاش ‏sis. It is for ھ 119و
1780,1781. To the names of the months is added \ 

 ,‎ The Zij-i-jadid-i-Muhammadshahi(یهلا هام نیدرورف).
mentioned in the above passage, were completed by 
Rajah Jai-Singh Sawâ'i, A.H. 1140-1141=A. D. 1728; 
see Rieu ii. pp. 460 and 461. The Tlâhi era is probably 
that of Muhammadshah, beginning A.H. 1131; another, 
styled Tlâhi-Shâhjahâni, began A.H. 1037; see Rieu ii. 
PP. 460 and 462. 

Ff. 55-70; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 7in. [OuSELEY 160.) 

1573 

Another almanack arranged in the same way as the 
preceding, for A.H. 1210—A.D. 1795, 1796. Here the 
months are called یلالج (یلالج هامنیدرورف‎ ete). The 

Jalali era is probably that of the emperor Akbar, whick 
commenced A.H. 963. 

Ff. 15; Shikasta; size, gin. by 6} in. (OusELEY 159. 

1574 

Another almanack, without date. >‏ 

 ‏:Beginning و رادمان كولم و راکماک ناهاشداپ رم

 توق و تمظع رب (تسلیلد ؟) تسیلد رادقمیلاع نیطالس

yok.2 ترشع و شيعب فیرش تاقوا ندینارذگ و ‏ 

Ff. 22; Nasta'lik; size, 67 in. byajin. (Bop. OR. 440.] 

II. 7 

1575 

Nür-al'uyün .(نویعلا رون)‎ 

A good and old, but defective copy of Abü Rüh 
Muhammad bin Manşür bin Abi ‘Abdallah bin 
Manşür alyamâni, known as Zarrin dast or gold-hand's 
famous work on the human eye and its diseases, entitled 

 3‎ and composedو ‎ (see this title on fol 20 1نویعلا رون

A.H. 480=A.D. 1087, 1088, under the Saljük Sultân 
Abü-alfath Malikshah bin Muhammad (A.H. 465-485 
—A.D. 1072-1092); see fol. 1», ll. 16 and 17. The 
first and one or two of the last leaves are missing ; 
besides, fol. 20 is left blank. The copy begins abruptly 

in the midst of the preface : 2 هک دناد ملع نآزا هک‎ 

The work is divided into the following ten makâlas: 

 ۱. شاخ جازم و تأیه و لح و بیکرت و میرشت ملعرد
cle yonو تاقبط رامش و ‏ veb,۳1 اهوضع و ‏ 

fol. 32.‏ 

 ٩ ‎ Serو مشجرد دنتفویب .2
pp دید ناوتب ارثآ هک مشچ ءازجازا نآر یغو‎ yüz, 
on fol. 24. 

 د لد
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Sa'd Nasr bin Ya‘kib aldinawari, A.H. 397—A.D. 
1006, 1007, for the Khalif Al-Kâdir billâh (who reigned 
A.H. 381-422 = A.D. 991-1031); see the preceding 
copy. This author had before him the sayings of 
7500 interpreters of dreams, and selected for his work 
those of 600. It is divided into fifteen sib; comp. 
H. Khalfa ii. p. 312, No. 3068, and Bland, p. 156. 

 ‎ composed by Shaikh Abü-alfadlریبعتلا لاک .3
Husain bin Ibrahim bin Muhammad of Tiflis for the 
Pâdishâh of Rim, ‘Izz-aldin Kilij Arslan bin Mas'üd, 
A.H. 569-588=A. D. 1173-1192; see Bland, pp. 124 
and 155. A copy of this work is preserved in the India 
Office Library, No. 1003. 

 4. میکح لایناد لوصا.

 2۱ نون سلا عل
 6. رفعج ماما میسقت.

 ‏İs aS روتسد.

 8. یبرغم داشرا.

 9. ثعشا نبآ ریبعت.
= 

 ,‎ Sass comp. on the last sevenینومام ایورلا .10

Bland, pp. 153 and 154; Fleischer, Catal. Dresd., Ne. 
30; H. Khalfa ii. p. 311, and v. p. 254, ete. 

This work is a sort of dictionary, arranged alpha- 
betically, and preceded by an explanatory introduction 

 ,‎ which is subdivided into two chapters ( (a3)(مدقم)ر
viz. : 

 ‎رد لو لصف ‎ gillsباوخ عورف نتو لوسا
 ‎ on fol. ۰ةدعاق رب, ‎ LSریبختلا

 دیآ تسار وا یاهباوخ رثکا ات ‏Sb بادآ رد مود لصف,
on fol. 8b, Each faşl contains ten nuktas,‏ 

This introduction closes with an interpretation of 
those dreams, in which God Himself or the angels, 
prophets, and other distinguished personages, for 
instance, Eve, Cain, Mary, etc., appear. The dictionary 

itself begins on fol. 241 with the word .یناداب‎ Most 

of the words explained in it are marked on the 
margin; besides there are many additions. Two 
leaves are missing after fol. 125. 

_ Beginning: مالحالاب مانالا صاوخ‎ yaz Gil a) set! 

 ‎ملآ یلع ةولم و
Another copy of the same in the India Office 

Library, No. 2037. 
Not dated. This MS. came into Sir Gore Ouseley’s 

library the 4th of Jumâdâ-althâni, A.H. 2-7 
1804, September ro. 

Ff. 321, ll. 17; Nastalik; a few pages in the middle of the 
MS. supplied by a more modern hand ; illuminated frontispiece, 
a little effaced; the first leaves very much injured; size, 83 in. 
by 6 in. (ELLtorT 344.] 

1572 

A Persian almanack, composed in India, as we 
 ‏.gather from a passage on fol 572: لاس لیوعت علاط

 نیتدقعو هرایس ةعبس عضاومو تویبلا ةبوست عم ملاع
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A.D. 1574, 1575. The headings of the ten 448 (or 
89) are as follows (we quote them from Laud 155, 

compared with Elliott 180, since there is inserted 
between the preface and the first kitâb a short index 
of all ten not found in this copy; all the following 
kitâbs are preceded here by a detailed index of all 
their subdivisions) : 

1. Definition of medicine and structure of the human 

body نتخانش و نآ تعفنم و)‎ hb is نتخانش ردنا‎ 
EF ۳ د‎ 

 اهتتام نتخانش و نآ ئگنوکچ و یزیچ ره مدرم نت رهوگ
 داي و اهمادنا ‏a ءهتداع لاوحا و اهجازم تر

or eaeهلاقم ‏ op) on fol. 2b, in sixاهمادنا ءاهتوق ‏ 

 2. ‏Health and disease of the human body (ردنا

aز مره نن ‏ eSو یراعيو و ‏ 
 سفن و ضبن نتخانش و نآ بابسا و ضارعاو عاونا

 و قرع دیآ ‏oye مدرم نت زا هچره لاوحا نتخانش و
on fol. 769, in nine Lea.لوب و ثفن), ‏ 

3. Sanitary precautions and general maxims for the 
= 

 ‏preservation of health )5 یتسردنت نتشاد ‏LG ردنا

 اهنآ لاوحا نتخانش و و اره ریبدت و ‏yl ریبدت

 تکرح ریبدت و یرادیب و باوخ و بارش و ماعط ریبدت و
 لاوحا ۰و رر

 هچوبد و تماجح و دصف ريبدت و ندروخ لهسم یوراد

 یداش نوچ یناسفن ضارما ریبدت و فایش و هنقح و

 لافطا ندرورپ ریبدت و ‏ul ریغ و هشیدنا و هودنا و
on fol. ı4gb, in fourteenنارفاسم و ناریپ ریبدت و), ‏ 

 هلاقم.

 4. ‏.Diagnosis of diseases, etc (ضرم را ردنا

 نتخانش و تسا یرامیب مادک هک یرامیب ره نتخانش ینعب "
Va e ,‏ = 

 ای دشاب هنوگچ نآ هک ‏Glen لاح نتخانش و میضت

on fol. 2989, in four YENدوب دهاوخ)ر ‏ 

 5. ‏Fevers and their cure (لاوحا و بت ندرک دای ردنا

 ‏ol جالع و تامالع و), ‏on fol. 3325, in six راتف.

6. Diseases of the limbs and their cure جالع ردنا)‎ 

 ‎ on fol. 405», inیاپب ات رس زا اهمادنا یاهیرامیب),

twenty-one pes. 

7. Tumours, ulcers, wounds, etc., and their cure 

 (غاد و نتفاکش و نآريبدت و اهشیر و اهسامآ جالع ردنا
 و یگتسکش ریبدت و دوش هبت هک یمادنا الغ و ‏٩

eli sa و برض و مخزو‎ oii), on fol. 7884, in seven 

8. Preservation of the external parts of the body 

 (یاپ ات رس زا نت رهاظ ‏Kal و یگزیکاپ ریبدت ردنا)
 ‏on fol, 839%, in 6 راتف

OF PERSIAN MSS. 

 واهمغپساو اهرطع و اهتوسک
 و ندرک یف ریبدت و نآ ریبدت و اهنغور نتشاد راکب
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on fol. 458.دید ناوتن مشچب ارنآ هک اهیرامیب رد, ‏ al3: ‏ 

 ۸ جالع و درک ناوت جللع ارثآ هک اهیرامیب جالع رد
on 101. ۰خلا دریذپ, ‏ 

 5. دشابن جالع ارنآ هک ‏sail مشچ رد هک اهیرامیب رد
 ‏spa جالع وږ هه 1 100۰

 6. دیدپ وا لّوا هک ‏ale ره لّوا رد درک د اب هچنآ رد
~ 

 ‏İm تّلع یآ ات درک ناوت جالع ‏WT هک ذی
on fol. 104b.‏ 

 ‏Uo یکیره هک درک دیاب مشچ رد هک ‏lay Kus تفص رد

 نوچ یکیره ‏ge ath aS نوچو درک دیاب هنوگچ
on fol. 1192.2 دیآ زاب حالصب ات دننک, ‏ 

 8. یراکتسد هب هت و ورادب هت درک ناوتن جالع هچلآ رد
=a‏ —— 

on fol. 129%.دنیوگ ناقرز و, ‏ zi‏ 
 9. توقو دنراد راکب مشچ جالع رد هک ذرفم یاهوراد رد

 ملا یکشخ و يرت و یدرس و یمرگ رد ‏Kye هه
fol. 131.‏ 

 10. راکب مشچ ‏Glos جالع رد هک کد رد

on fol, 1412,دنرب, ‏ I‏ 

Towards the end of this makalah the MS. breaks off. 
We have transcribed the headings of the single chapters 
from the index on ff. 20 and 2); they slightly difler 
sometimes from those in the text itself. 

Ff. 161, 1م‎ 25; Nasta'lik ; size, gin. by 6$in. [Sate 72.] 

1576 

Dhakhira-i-Khwârizmshâhi یهاشمزراوخ)‎ 3,53). 
The treasure of the Khwârizmshâh, the first large 

and complete thesaurus of the whole medical science in 
Persian, composed by Isma‘il (or, according to the 
following copies, Laud 155, and Elliott 180, Zain-aldin 
Abt Ibrahim Isma‘il) bin al-Hasan bin Muhammad bin 
Ahmad (according to Laud 155, bin Ahmad bin 
Muhammad) alhusaini aljurjâni (see fol. 2%, ll. r2-13), 
who entered the service of the Khwarizmshah (or 
rather governor of Khwârizm under the Saljüks) Arslan 
Yamin-almulük wa-alsalâtin Abü-alfath Muhammad bin 
Yamin-almulk Muin (in Laud 155, Khwârizmshâh 
Abü-alfath Muhammad bin Yamin-aldin Muin), A.H. 
504—A.D. 1110, د‎ 111, and dedicated this work to his 
patron ; see more details about this ruler in the descrip- 
tion of the British Museum copy of this work, Rieu ii. 
PP. 466 and 467. He died, according to H. Khalfa 
lil. 330, No. 5794, A.H. 531—A.D. 1136, 1137; in 
other places .ال‎ Khalfa gives A.H. 535—A.D. 1140, 
1141 as date of his death. The other statements of 
H. Khalfa about the author’s and his sovereign’s names 
are wrong; equally wrong is his assertion that the 
work is divided into twelve books. It contains only ten. 
A Turkish translation of it was made by Abi-alfadl 
Muhammad bin Idris aldaftari, who died A.H. 982= 
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the title of the work (distinctly written in Fraser 200, 
fol. 1», 1. 13) is wanting here; about the index compare 
the preceding copy. 

Kitab I begins on fol. 25, but it breaks suddenly off 
on fol. 29 in the eighth bab of the second وزج‎ of the 

fourth ,راتفگ‎ corresponding to Fraser 200, fol. 35b, 1. 21. 

The last word is تستسر‎ , and then follows an extremely 
large lacuna, corresponding to Fraser 200, fol. 35>, 
1, 21 to fol. 263°,1.6. Fol. 30% in this copy corresponds 
to Fraser, fol. 2639, 1. 7 (in the fifteenth bâb of the 
fourth وزج‎ of the second شخب‎ of the first Ji. or 

2 

 ‎ of the third kitab). There are consequentlyراتفگ
missing here large portions of the first and third kitâbs 
and the whole second kitab. 

Kitab IV, on fol. 56>; V, on fol. 86>; VI, on fol. 
153; VII, on fol. 476>; VIII, on fol. 520b; IX, on 
fol. 533b. The fifth هلاقم‎ of the ninth kitâb, which 
begins in Fraser 201, on fol. 8719 (styled there fifth 

jad), and is subdivided there into eleyen babs, has 

here only seven; and after the conclusion of the seventh 
follows immediately the supplementary chapter on the 

 ‎ on fol. 542%, in alphabeticalتاناویح عفانم لاوحار

order (comp. Fraser 201, fol. 876%, 1. 19 sq.). The 
author’s statement about the reasons of the delay in 
the continuation of his work is entirely missing here. 

The chapter on the drugs, نیذافارق بات‎ (or, as is 

written here, ,(یدابارق‎ forms here the tenth kitâb 

 ‎ divided as in Fraser 201جودو .‎ on fol(مهد باتک|,

into two makâlas (on ff. 547P and 571»). In the 
beginning of this tenth kitâb the author says a few 
words about the completion of his book, and refers the 
reader to the end, where he intends to give the necessary 
explanations; but this promise is not fulfilled. The 
copy ends, on fol. 6285, simply with the end of the 
second mukâlah of the tenth kitâb. 

No date. 
Ff. 1-628, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; size, 14-154 in. by 9-9} in, (the 

size of the leaves differing considerably), [Laup OR. 155.] 

1578 

Another copy of the first half or the first five kitabs 
of the same work. 

This copy, the oldest of all, begins in the same 
manner as Laud 155, but contains only the first five 
kitabs. A general index on ff. ıb-149, stating that the 
whole work comprises ten kitâbs; but in the preface 
and even in the beginning of the index there are 
enumerated only nine. The preface begins on fol. 14. 
Kitab I, on fol. 15>; II, on fol. 43; III, on fol. 662; 
IV, on fol. 1222; V, on fol. 139». A special table of 
contents prefixed to each kitâb. The fourth kitâb was 
finished the 6th of Ramadan, A.H. 743 = A.D. 1343, 
February 2; the whole copy the 5th of Shawwâl, A.E. 
744=A.D. 1344, February 20, a Friday, by Isma‘il bin 
Ibrahim bin Shaikh Ahmad altabrizi altabib. 

Ff. 178, ll. 41 on ff. 1-71, 77-82, and 106-122; 11, 29 on ff. 72— 
76, 83-105, and 123-178; small Naskhi, written by two different 
hands; worm-eaten; waterspots; illuminated frontispiece on 
fol. 14” ; size, 143? in. by 92 in. (ELLrorT 180. 
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3. Poisons and antidotes er 3 امرمز ردنا‎ 

 ‎راتفگ. ‎ on fol. 8533, in fiveنآ ریبدت و اهقایرت و),

With the end of this ninth kitâb the work originally 
concluded, as we learn from 8.37 ږا‎ 8-6۹, where the 
author states the various reasons that prevented him 
from continuing his task, and rendered him both un- 
willing and unable to add the necessary chapter on 
drugs and medicaments. Afterwards he supplied this 
chapter and gave moreover as introduction to it 
another supplement on the various medical uses of the 
different limbs of animals. This latter supplement is 

the first portion of the یهاشمزراوخ هریخذ‎ OLS iz 
(that is, the substitute for the tenth kitâb), and is 

styled: .تاناویح ءاضعا عفانم ردنا راتفک‎ 
ranged alphabetically, beginning with ,ناسنا‎ on ۰ 
8765, 119. On fol. 882> begins the chapter on the 

drugs, or as it is styled here, نیدافارق‎ OLS (otherwise 

It is ar- 

called نیدافارقا‎ or ,نيذابارق‎ ete.) It is divided into 

two هلاقم‎ : (a) simple drugs ءاهوراد ندزکا داي ردنا)‎ 

a ,(هدرفم‎ on fol. 883, in thirty-eight babs; (6) com- 

pound medicaments یاهوراد و اهنوچعم در داي ردنا)‎ 

 .‎ on fol. 922%, in thirty-one babsبا

 ‏:Beginning of the whole work نیلاعلا ‏Sy هلل دملل

 دم ینطملا ‏Gol یلع ةولملا و نیرکاشلا ‏ae و
 ‏dis هلن باتک ندا ‏iS عمچ هک

Another vast and elaborate thesaurus of medical 
science, by the same author, is the ,ٍبطلا ضارغا‎ com- 
piled partly on the basis of this work, but enriched 
and enlarged in many directions; a complete copy of 
these Aghrâd-i-tibb is preserved in the India Office 
Library, No. 1778. 

This copy was finished the 26th of Rabi‘-alikhar, 
A.H. 1134 = A.D. 1722, February 13. On the fly- 
leaves at the end six anatomical pictures are added, 
showing the structure of the human body in both sexes. 

No. 200, ff. 1-404; No. 201, ff. 405-1006, ll. 23; large, clear, 
and distinct Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1” and 
405°; size, 1210۰ by 72 in. (FRASER 200, 201.] 

1577 

Another, but very defective copy of the same. 
This copy differs a little from the preceding one, 

both in the preface and the arrangement of the last two 
kitâbs, 16 begins: ةولصلا و نیلاعلا تر هل دملل‎ 
w del ماما دّيس 'نيعمجا هلآ‎ gaze یلع مالسلاو‎ 

 ‎لا رخت حاورالا ءافش ةرغلا جات مالسالا = نیدلا

 علأ ریدقت نوچ دیوگیم هیلع هللا ةمحر ‏ll ینیسلل.
The author’s name, which appears here immediately‏ 

at the beginning, is omitted in Fraser 200 and given 
there only on the second page. On the other hand, 
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ceding copies; but at the end the proper title occurs : 
 .(‎ edیناثلا ةلاقلا

Not dated. 

Ff. 332, ll. 17; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 3و‎ in. 
by 5 in. {Hype 14.[ 

1582 
The same. 

This edition of the یعیدب تارایتخا‎ is already a little 

enlarged, and begins thus: سایقیب ساپس‎ 3 ey ی‎ 

Zl یقو ره رب وا عادبا لاک‎ ST کل یا‎ 
First makâlah, in alphabetical order, on ff. ۲ 

(with the exception of ff. 184-191); second makâlah, 
on ff. ,1و 6 - وو‎ 184-191, and 200-204, in sixteen babs. 

Dated the 7th of Rabi'-althâni, A.H. 1118 —A.D. 
1706, July ۰ 

Ff. 204, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; size, 1ığin. by 4 
(FRASER 198.) 

1583 

The second makâlah of the same work in a more 
modern and enlarged redaction. 

An index on ff, 1> and 28, Beginning: بر هللا دملل‎ 

 ‎ e Lİنيا ‎ Dieزا تسا مود
 ,‎ LSیعیدب تارایتخا 2

This edition is enlarged by a mukaddimah in three 
fasls, and the number of babs is increased from sixteen 
to thirty. The first bab begins on fol. 4>. In the midst 
of the sixteenth bab (on fol. 52%, 1. 16), just at the end 
of those words with which Fraser 198 closes, a colophon 
is found, stating that the copyist Muhammad bin ‘Ali 
alhusaini alastarâbâdi had done with the transcription 
of this portion the ıgth of Ramadan, A. H. gıg—A.D. 
1513, November 18. This is a distinct proof that the 
original author came only as far as this part in writing 
his work, and that the rest, found in this copy, was 
afterwards supplied by somebody else. It explains at 
the same time the difference in the text of this and the 
preceding copies. The continuator probably revised 
the whole second makalah, and made additions to the 
original work. The text continues after the colophon 
without any interruption. The last two leaves are very 
much damaged. 

Ff. 96, ll. 25; written by two different hands in Nasta'lik (first 
hand on ff. 1-59, second on ff. 60-96) ; size, 11 in. by 6} in. 

(FRASER 210. 

1584 

The same second makâlah. 
Another still more enlarged redaction of the same 

second makâlah of the تارايتخار‎ three times as large as 

Fraser 210, edited by Haji Jalal bin Amin altabib 

almurshidi alkâzarüni (see fol. b), and beginning like 

the original edition: دعب‎ Ll.... نیلاعلا بر‎ a) دملل‎ 

 ‎رکذ هک یعیدب تارایتخا باتکزا مود تلاقم نیا هکنادب
 ‎ noeفلوم هکنادن ۰۰۰۰ تام ‎ GESتارایتخا

a .یعیدب‎ 
This redaction comprises thirty-three bibs, partly 
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1579 

Miftâh-alkhazâ'in (yi cite). ue 

The key of the treasures, that is, the first and original 
redaction of the Materia Medica, by “Ali bin al-Husain 
alanşâri, commonly called Haji Zain-al‘attar (see fol. 2», 
margin, and fol. 39, 1. 5), completed the 14th of Dhü- 
alka'dah, A. H. 767—A.D. 1366, July 23 (comp. the 
colophon), and divided into three makâlas (or risâlas) ; 
the first, on fol. 4*, on simple medicaments (i591 رد‎ 

 ‎ the second, on fol. 154P, on the exchanging andهدرفم)ز

improving of the same simple medicaments (4 لادبا رد‎ 

 -‎ the third, on fol. 1789, on compound mediنا حالصا) ز

caments تابکرم رد)‎ ( The first two risâlas are in alpha- 

betical order ; the third contains in this original redac- 
tion only twelve bibs, concluding with the different 

kinds of .مهرم‎ 

, Beginning: ik نارطع‎ e» هک یانث و دمح‎ 

Ji .دنادرکر طعم | توکلم ملاع تولخ‎ 1 
This copyis Zain-al'attâr's autograph(CâX.)k> liz), 

as a note, written by another hand, states at the end of 
the copy. It is dated from the middle of the month 
Safar, A.H.769=A.D.1367, October. From this original 
work the author himself made, three years after its com- 

pletion, an extract, styled یعیدب تارایتخا‎ (comp. the 

following copies), in which he left out entirely the 
second risdlah, and divided the whole work into two 
makâlas only, the latter of which was increased from 
twelve to sixteen babs in that way, that two babs were 
formed out of the second and three entirely new ones 
inserted, one after the fifth and two after the ninth. 

The author was born, according to Rieu ii. p. 469, 
A.H. 730=A. D. 1329, 1330, and died A.H. 806=A. D. 
1403, 1404. 

Ff. 221, 1.15; Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece; size, 7} in. 
by 43 in. (MarsH 491.] 

1580 

Another copy of the same. 
Beginning as in the preceding copy. Makdlah I, on 

fol. gob ; TI, on fol. 1369; III, on fol. 145%. No date. 

Ff. 89-184, ll. 21; Nasta'lik; size, 132 in. by 7Zin. 
{Mars 454. 

1581 

 ‏Ikhtiyârât-i-badi'i (یعیدب تارايتخا).

The first and original edition of the shorter extract 
from the Miftâh-alkhazâ'in, made by the author himself, 

A.H. 770=A.D. 1368, 1369, and entitled: تارایتخا‎ 

 .‎ comp. H. Khalfa i. p. 197, No. 266; Rieu iiیعیدب ز

p. 469; A. F. Mehren, p. 13; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. 
Batav. iii. pp. 277-278 and note, etc. 

 ‏:Beginning سايقيب ساپس دادعا و عیب دمح دادما

cree.خلا یقرو ره رب عادبا راثآ هک ار ‏ 
First makâlah, on fol. 22 ز‎ second makâlah, on fol. 

287%, in sixteen babs (styled here with reference to the 
larger work میس‎ WL.) the third risâlah, comp. the pre- 
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It is divided into a mukaddimah, five makâlas (on 
bones, nerves, muscles, veins, and arteries respectively), 
and a khatimah. 

on fol. 6318,وا تامیسقت و اضعا فیرعت رد ةمذقلار ‏ 

İNİ, on fol. ۰ماظعلا یف یلوالا ‏ 

on fol. 638».بصعلا یف ةمناثلا ةلاقلار ‏ 

SIGN Nİ, on fol. 6422,تالضعلا یف ‏ 

TM, on fol. 643>.ديرولا یف ةعبارلا ‏ 

ULM, on fol. 647%.نییارشلا یف ةسماقل ‏ 

on fol. 648.ءاضعالا رکذ یف ةمتالر ‏ ESM‏ 
No date. A note on the first fly-leaf says : ‘This MS. 

did not originally belong to Archbishop Laud’s collec- 
tion.’ The treatise has been lithographed at Delhi, هس‎ 
1264, under the title of یروصنم‎ ev. 

Ff. 630-654, ll. 25; Nasta‘lik; size, 152 in. by 92 in. 
(Laup OR. 155.] 

1587 

Kifâyat-i- Mujâhadat -almanşüri دهاجم تیافک)‎ 
 ‎یروصنلا)

A larger work on the whole medical science, by the 
same Manşür bin Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Yüsuf bin 
Fakih Iyâs (see fol. rb, Il. و‎ and 10), divided into two 
g3. The first (3, on fol. 5°, contains theoretical and 

practical medicine یلمع 5 یرظن)‎ Öb), in two os 

the first of which «(یرظن بط رد)‎ on 101. gb, is sub- 

divided into a mukaddimah and four makâlas; the 

second یلمع)‎ ob 5) on fol. 46b, into five makâlas. 

The second (5 contains the materia medica, or the 
science of simple and compound medicaments, aliments, 
and drinks هبرشاو هبذغا و هیودا رد)‎ on fol. 2o4b, in 

two ,هلاقم‎ the first هیذغا و هدرفم)‎ gol gi» راد رد‎ 

on fol. 204), the second (ERS تّیفیک و هبثرم‎ gol رد‎ 
yi) on fol. 214% 

The first leaf is missing ; the copy begins at the end 
of the praise of God and Muhammad abruptly thus: 

 | اهلمکا تایعتلا نم و اهلضفا تاولصلا نم ‏ale یفطصم
Aİ رظن‎ pal... gl عابتا و باما و لآرب و‎ 

~ This work, usually styled Kifâya-i-Mujâhidiyyah 

(Sale £588), and sometimes also یروصنم‎ DUS (see 

this title on fol. 12 in a copy of the India Office Library, 

No. 2230, on the fly-leaf of another one in the same 
collection, No. 2368, and in the lithographed edition, 

| Lucknow, A.H. 1290), was dedicated to Sultân Zain- 
al‘abidin of Kashmir (A.H. 826-877 =A. D. 1423-1472), 
not to “Alâ-aldin Muhammad Khilji, as Cat. Codd. Or. 
Lugd. Batav. iil. p. 276 states; see Rieu ii. p. 470. 

This copy, not dated, is severely damaged and greatly 
worm-eaten in many places. 

Ff. 1-255, ll. 14; Nasta‘lik ; size, 8} in. by 57 in. 
[FRASER 192.] 
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mere amplifications of the original bibs, partly new 
and genuine additions, founded chiefly on the famous 

 .‎ 5.55 (see above, Nos. 1576-1578)یهاشمزراوخ

This copy is apparently the redactor’s autograph, 
finished the 18th of Muharram, A.H. 1071, at Lâhür 
(A. D. 1660, September 23). 

Ff. 333, ll. 20; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 6in. [FRASER 202. 

1585 

Shifa’-alkhali (JU las). 

A work on all branches of medical science, com- 

posed by Shihab ‘Abd-alkarim Kiwam Nâgüri, a. E. 
794=A. D. 1392, and dedicated to Sultân Zafarkhân. 

 ‏:It begins كاخ ‏,İzak )597( وا انث و دمح درس
 شوخ فیرشت دهد و مالسا نید دنیزک )5!( ناج دشخب

and is divided into fourteen babs, viz.نامیار ‏ S|‏ 

1. diseases of the head, on fol. 6%; 2. diseases of the 
eye, on fol. 22>; 3. diseases of ear, nose, mouth, tongue, 
teeth, throat, etc., on fol. 35>; 4. diseases of breast, 
bosom (peripneumony), heart, and stomach, on fol. gra; 
5. diseases of liver, milt, and the intestines, on fol. 72»; 
6. diseases of the bladder, yard, and testicles, on fol. 848; 
7. diseases of the womb, on fol. و‎ 8۶: 8. diseases in the 
joints, upper part of the foot, and the loins, on fol. 114P; 
9. diseases of the skin, on fol. 120; 10. different kinds 
of fever, on fol.1419; 11. de coitu, on fol.r4gb; 12. anti- 
dotes against vegetable and animal poisons, on fol. 164»; 

13. on the diagnosis («le ,(نتخانش‎ on fol. 171); 
14. on miscellaneous matters, for instance, air, move- 
ment, rest, sleep, water, etc. It ends on fol. 195». The 
remaining portion of fol. 195 and fol. 196 are filled 

with fâ'idas about different things, liquefied mercury, 

etc. At the end a Sayi .تمعن‎ Collated. 

No date. 

Ff. 196, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; size, 11 in. by 6} in. 
[Fraser 204. 

1586 

Risâlah dar tashrih-i-badan-i-insin wa kaifiyyat-i- 

auda'-i-tn عاضوا تیفیک و  ناسنا ندب میرشت رد هلاسر)‎ 
vl). 

A treatise on the anatomy of the human body, by 
Mansir bin Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Yüsuf bin 
Fakih Ilyâs, who flourished towards the end of the 
eighth and in the first half of the ninth century of 
the Hijrah, dedicated to Amirzida Pir Muhyi (read 
Muhammad) Bahadurkhan, who is identical either with 
Timür's grandson, Mirza Pir Muhammad, who was mur- 
dered A. H. 809 =A. D. 1407, or with Mirzâ Pir Muham- 
mad bin ‘Umar Shaikh, who was likewise a grandson of 
Timür, and reigned over Fars from A.H. 796 to A. H. 
812=A. D. 1394-1409 ; comp. Rieu ii. pp. 467 and 468, 
where another copy of this treatise is described. A third 
copy of the same, with full-sized anatomical illustrations, 
is No. 1379 of the India Office Library. The names 
both of author and patron appear here on fol. 630», 
1. 18, and fol. 6314, 1. 6. 
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 هحورش و زوم و ریبکلا یوالل و عیبانیلا و ةغللا عومجم

 و بذهلا و برغلا و روتسدلا و سوماقلا و حاورالا ةمزن و
gal. He has also insertedو ناویدلا و ‏ ‘cl Yali, SE)‏ 

the names of some scholars with short biographies.‏ 

The work is dedicated to a nobleman, Jalâl-aldin 

Malik Dinar, see fol. ra: ليبقت‎ gi ةليسو اهتلعجو‎ 
| : ee =e كرتلا كولم یلوم ملاعلا نیطالس لدعا ةبتع‎ 

 ‎دالب ظفاح هللا دابع رصان ناسا و لدعلا مسارم عضاو

 ‎ةقدح رون ضبقلا و طسبلا ةنمزا كلام ضرالا هللا لظ هللا

 ‎ JOUنساعم ةقيدح رون و ‎ Nİو دولل و دجما هامس
 ‎لالج راربالا دنس و رابخالا دّیس نب مدآ دالوا ةصالخ مرکلا

 ‎نیدلا و ةفالل و ةنطلسلا و ةلودلا ‎ alleهوجو لاز ال رانید

zi .رانيدلاو مهردلا‎ That this Malik Dinar could not 

in any way be identical with the famous prince of the 
xhuzz tribe, who put an end to the dynasty of the Sal- 

jüks of Kirmân, and reigned from A.H. 582—591—A.D. 
1186-1195, is clear both from the character of the 
epithets added to his name, and from the sources 
enumerated above; the author of the Kâmüs, for in- 
stance, Firüzâbâdi, died A.H. 817=A. D. 1414, see 
below, No. 1674. 

The dictionary is arranged alphabetically, according 
to the first and second letters. 

Beginning: قيقعت ماهفالا یوذ یطعا مالعل‎ es 

Dl یدبا باشولا رکش و‎ üyeli تاغللا‎ Gils. 
A second hand has written on the first page the title 
ihe 2. The same title is given to our dictionary 

3 Loth, Arabic MSS. of the India Office Library, 
p. 283. It has been edited in Calcutta, 1830; see 
Zenker i. 158. 

No date, 

Ff. 261, ll. 16; Nasta'lik ; size, ٩ in. by 5 in. 
(OusELEy 174.] 

1591 

 ‏Jâmi'-alfawâ'id (دناوفلا عماج)

Prescriptions and remedies for all diseases of the 
human body from the head downwards, by Yüsuf bin 
Muhammad bin Yâsuf altabib, with the takhalluş Yüsuti, 
composed A.H. 917=A.D. 1511, 1512; see fol. 1۳, last 
line, fol. 2%, ll. r and 10, and fol. 73%, 1. 2. According 
to the preface this little work is a mere supplement and 
amplification of another larger work by the same author, 
entitled ضارمالا جالع‎ (see fol. 25 1۳ 2 

The author fiourished under Babar (A.H. 899-937 = 
A.D. 1494-1530) and Humâyün (A.H. 937-963=A. ۰ 
1530-1556); see Rieu ii. p. 475. Another copy of the 
same work in the India Office Library, No. 1375, gives 
A.H. 91(هدو دصهن) ٥‎ as date of composition instead 
of ۰ 

 ‏:Beginning نوناقب هک ار ‏ESS دودعهان دمح

 لا ةعانملا لماکو تمکح.
No date, Probably the compiler’s autograph. 

Ff. 73, ll. 15; Naskhi; size, 7} in, by 3£in. (FRASER 210.] 
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1588 

Risâlah fi waja‘-i-mafasil لصافم عجو یئ)‎ Ju). 
A medical treatise on rheumatics or pains in the 

joints, and their treatment «(نآ ریبدت و لصافم عجو رد)‎ 

by Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad altabib, or with his full 
name Muhammad “Alâ-aldin bin Hibat-allâh Sabzwâri, 
called Ghiyâth-altabib, who also wrote a treatise on 
therapeutics ندب ضارما تاطاعم رد)‎ yu.) dated A. ۰ 

871=A.D. 1466; see Rieu ii. pp. 477 and 478. 6 

present treatise begins: الا ءاد‎ gle مل یذلا هل دملل‎ 

Bl .نیلاعلا عيفش یلع ةولصلا و ءافش هل یلخو‎ 
 ‎اس
No date, 

Ff. 412-462, ll. 25; Nastalik; size, 11 in. by 6} in. 
[FRASER 205.( 

1589 

 ‏Manâhil-alanğâr (راظنالا لمانم)

Materia Medica, compiled at the reguest of Sultân 
Mahmüdshâh bin Muhammadshah bin Alhmadshâh (i. e. 
Mahmüdshâh I of Gujarât, who reigned A.H. 863-917 
—A.D.1459—1511) by Muhammad bin ‘Abdallah allari, 
A.H. 893=A.pD. 1488. It contains according to the 
preface a mukaddimah, two makâlas, and a khâtimah ; 
but in this copy there are only found the mukaddimah, 

dealing with simple medicines هدرفم هیودا‎ in general, 

and the first makâlah, which comprises a very large 

dictionary of the same medicines in alphabetical order 
(according to the first letter). 

 نتخانش ‏plo رد ‏Jol لصف لصف هس رب لمتشم 71
on fol. ۰.هدرفم ۀيودا, ‏ 

on fol. ۰هیودا لاعفا نایب رد میود لصف, ‏ 

 ضراع هک ‏(sie) دنچ هک یئابشا نایب رد مویس لصف
on fol. ۰دوشیم هیودار ‏ 

 لمتشم هلاقم نيا "هيودالا تادرفم یف یلوالا ةلاقلا
 ‏ie فورح بیترتب هدرفم ‏Baal رب تسار هد 7

This copy was finished the roth of Shawwâl, a. H. 

1016 ( 1 i; in the madrasah of Shah Wajih-aldin 

(=A. D. 1608, January 28), 

Ff. 143, ll. 23; Nasta‘lik; the first two pages damaged ; size, 
 ‎ in. by 5} in. [WALKER 76.]وي

1590 
 ‏Jawâhir-allughat (ةغللا رهاوج).

An Arabic dictionary of medical terms, explained 
partly in Arabic, partly in Persian, by Muhammad bin 
Yüsuf altabib alharawi, who is no doubt the father of 
the more famous physician Yüsuf bin Muhammad of 
Harat, with the takhallus Yüsufi, the author of the 
immediately following دئاوفلا‎ sl, and contemporary 
of Sultans Babar and Humâyün. As to his object the 
author says in the preface, on fol. ۸ : col ترقتفاف‎ 

 ‎ضعب و اهتاجرد و ةبکرلا و ةدرفلا ةيذغالا و ةيودالا نم
 ‎اهدئاوف !‎ atظافلالا نم و اّدح و امسا ضارمالا نم و

 :‎ He drew from the following sourcesةلمعتسلا
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almanşür Kückünjikhân (see further below), A. H. 936 — 
A.D. 1529, 1530. Beginning of the preface to this first 
part of the work, on fol. 1b: اریادخ انث و دمح رهاوج‎ 

 ‎ Jeسایق یبرکش شیاتسو تسا قذاح میکح هک لج و
 .‎ Yayخلا هک

There is no special date of composition given for this 
mukaddimah, but it appears from the preface that the 
mukaddimah was added later as a sort of supplement, 
and that the original work contained only the two 
makâlas (see fol. 913). 

First makâlah ) نيعم د‎ wane? ,(ضارما رد‎ on 
local diseases, in twenty-five bibs, begins on fol. 913 
Beginning of the preface to this makâlah (that is, the 
original beginning of the whole work), on fol. وک د‎ 

 لا ءاودلا لزنا ءادلا لزنا یذلا.

The author commenced its composition after forty 
years of medical experience, A, H. 933 (A. D. 1526, 1527), 
when he was in the service of Abü-almanşür Küdkünji- 
khan (who reigned at Samarkand A. H. 916-936—A.D. 
15190-18529, 1530), at the request of Abt-almuzaffar 
Mahmüdshâh Sultân (see fol. gob, Il. دد‎ and 12), who 
sent for him in a serious illness, and was cured of it by 
his skilful and clever treatment. 

Second makdlah وضعد نیعم ریغ ضارما)‎ ys), on 
general diseases, in eight bâbs, begins on fol. 285b, 

No date. But the colophon ریقح ریقف)‎ siya و‎ ys 
 ‎ proves that we have got in this copy theیلع ناطلس)

author's autograph. A detailed index, comprising 
twenty-one pages, is found on the fly-leaves. 

Ff. 355, ll. 16-19; Naskhi; size, Ioin. by 7 in. 
(FRASER 189.] 

1594 

Tibb-i-Shifâ'i یئافش)‎ 4). 
A pharmacopaea or description of drugs, arranged 

alphabetically according to the first letter, by Muzaffar 
bin Muhammad Alhusaini Alshifâ'i ,(یتافشلا)‎ who was 
a native of Kashan, and died, according to Taki Kashi 
(see A. Sprenger, Cat. Oudh, p. 22, No. 236), A.H. 963= 
A.D. 1556. It was compiled and translated from older 
sources. 

 ‏:Beginning نم یلع ةولصلاو ميلعلا میکلل هل دملل
 ريتف هک دنامن هديشور دعب اما ‏İİ باتکلاو ةمکلل یتوا
 دیدم یتّدم رد یئافشلا ‏cand ğe نب رثظم ریقح

eرد هک دنچ ‏ olنآ زا ضارما ‏ a‏ 

Sir W. Ouseley states that it was translated into 
Latin by Father Angelo (recte Ange de St. Joseph), 
under the title ‘Pharmacopaea Persica’ (Paris, 1681) و‎ 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 474; J. Aumer, p. 135; and A. F. 
Mehren, p. 15. The above title, which does not appear 
in our copy, is taken from another in the India Office 
Library, No. 1208. In No. 1949 of the same collection 
the book is styled .یئافش نیدابارق‎ 

Copied by Darwish Muhammad the son of Dist 
Muhammad Hamadani; the date is imperfect, ‘ the 
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1592 

Ma'din-alshifâ - i - Sikandarshâhi ءافشلا ندعم)‎ 

A standard work on medicine, compiled from Indian 
sources by Bhüwah bin Khawâşşkhân ( نب هووهب‎ 

yl), A.H. ود 8 سکه‎ ۲۰ 1512, 1513, and dedicated 

by the author to his patron Abü-almuzaffar Sikandar- 
shah bin Bahlülshâh Ludi (who reigned A.H. 894— 
923—A.D. 1489-1517); see fol. 115و‎ 1. 14, fol. 12, 1. 9, 

and fol. 139, ll. 5 and 6. It is divided into a mukad- 
dimah (2b ,(یدابم و فرشو بط ملع فيرعت رد‎ on 
fol. 13>, and three bibs. 

 ‎ introduction to therapeuticsجالع تامدقم ردر 1

(called in Sanskrit ,(ناهتسا ارترس‎ in thirty-two fasls, 

on fol. 174. 

2. Gil ءاضعا ےيرشت و ناسنا تقلخ‎ CALLS ,رد‎ 

anatomy of the human body (called in Sanskrit w لريراس‎ 

 ,‎ in nine faşls, on fol. 1698ناهتسا),

 ‎ >» diagnosisیاهجالع و ضارما تامالع نایب 31 .3

and cure of diseases (called in Sanskrit ee و نادن‎ 
 ,‎ in eighty-seven faşls, on fol. 220ناهتسا),

 ‏:Beginning, on fol. rob تمکعب هک ار یتادخ رم دمح

wlزا رانف و مدع رتسب نابحاص «لماک بردق و ‏ 
 ےلا ینادواج ‏whe iL Lal و ‏!ole ٌهناخوراد.

A complete index arranged, (1) according to the 
different diseases of which the book treats (1167 al- 
together), and (2) according to the babs and fasls, on 
ff. ıb-gb, Other copies of the same in Rieu ii. pp. 471 
and 472; A. F. Mehren, p. 10, No. XXI; and the 
India Office Library, No. 871. Comp. also Dr. Haas in 
Zeitschrift der D. M.G. xxx. pp. 630-642. 

The original part is dated by Pir Muhammad ibn 
Shaikh Farid Cishti the 14th of Sha'bân, a. 5.1٥17 
A.D. 1602, February 7. A lacuna of two leaves after 
fol. 224. 

No. 196, ff. 1-400; No. 197, ff. 401-836, ll. 17; large Nas- 
ta'lik, many parts later supplied by different hands (viz. ff. go- 
161, 415-496, 729, 731-738, 741-744, 770-785); size of No. 196, 
114 in. by 7}in.; of No, 197, 11 in. by zin. (FRASER 196, 197.] 

1593 

Dastür-al'ilâj (جالعلا روتسد)‎ 

Another large and detailed work on medicine, com- 
posed by Sultân ‘Ali Tabib Khurâsâni alharawi (see 
fol. rb, İL. 14 and 15, and fol. ,ومه‎ ll. 13 and 14); comp. 
Rieu ii. p. 473, and Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. iii. 
p. 277, where it is erroneously stated that the work 
was dedicated to Abi Sa'id Bahâdurkhân İlkhâni (who 
reigned A.H. 716-736=A. D. 1316-1335). It consists 
of a mukaddimah and two makâlas. 

The mukaddimah و)‎ Sb دح نایب و ظفح نایب رد‎ 

 ‎ in sixteen bibs, begins onلاوحا)ر ‎ yiیرامیب و
fol. zb, and is dedicated to Abü-alghâzi Sultân Abü 

Sa'id Bahâdurkhân (see fol. 2», first line), that is, the 
Uzbegkhan Abü Sa'id, who succeeded his father Abü- 
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and physical uses, and the method of preparing it for a 
diet-drink, in fourteen faşls, on fol. 22; 2. coffee, on 
fol. 385; 3. tea, on fol. 413, 

The author died A.H. 1075—A.D. 1664, 1665; see 
Rieu ii. p. 8448. 

Dated the 22nd of Safar in the fourth year (of whose 
reign is not stated). 

Ff. 42, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 6}in. by şin. [Fraser 191. 

1599 

An incomplete copy of the same. 
Another, but defective copy of the same treatise, 

containing only the first twelve fasls of the first bab 
(with the exception of the last six or seven lines of the 
twelfth fasl) and the end of the third 08, in consequence 
of a large lacuna after fol. 96, which corresponds to 
ff. 31b, 1. 1-41, 1. 7 in the preceding copy, and com- 
prises the end of the twelfth fasl, the thirteenth and 
fourteenth fasls of the first bab, the whole second bab 
and the beginning of the third bab. 

No date. 

Ff. 81-97, 1. 17; careless Nasta'lik ; size, gin. by 5 in. 
(Fraser 211}.] 

1600 

Tibb-i-Faridi یدیرف)‎ Sb). 
A work on medicine, by ‘Abdallah Tabib (the 

physician), so he calls himself in the preface (on fol. ıb). 
At the end, where the last two leaves are added by a 
more recent hand, he is called ‘Abdallah Yazdi. In 

the preface (fol. 2*) the book is entitled 32,3, at the end 

 ‎ Eb. As it is dedicated to Abü-almuzaflarیديرف
Muhammad Kuli Kutbshah (the fourth ruler of Gul- 
kundah, A. H. 988-1020 =A. D. 1580-1612), the 
author must have lived in the second half of the 
tenth and the beginning of the eleventh century of 
the Hijrah. 

 ‏Beginning : نیقتملل ةبقاعلاو نیلاعلا بر هل دملل

 لا ‏wast رانلاو نیدخوملل ‏acl و.
It is divided into a 
Mukaddimah, GE تایصوصخو تخم‎ bas نایبرد‎ 

 ,«‎ in six fasls, on fol 2تسوا,

Abwâb (local and general diseases), the chief part 
on 159, مدق ات رس زا هماعو هصتخ" ضارما نایب رد‎ 

Khâtimah, in three babs. Bâb I, ,رداونلا باب‎ on 

fol. 188b; TI, اول‎ wb, on fol. 2119; ILİ, ةدايزلا‎ vb, 

on fol. 213. 
The work is very rich in quotations of sages and 

physicians, whose names are distinguished by red ink, 
for instance, ,طارقبا‎ web Orb 12, هیوسام نبار‎ 

Laila, نوطالفا, دنه ییرطب‎ SS, یزار‎ EES; 
 ‎سیطارتمیذ, رهز نبا, نب یسوم ,‎ aleینیلک بوقعی

 .‎ wb, eteهرق نب ‎ uly) wisنومیمر

This copy is carefully made and collated, It is not 
dated, but may be about two centuries old. 

Ff. 215, الی‎ 14; Nasta'lik; size, 73 in. by 43in. [OvsELEY 76.) 
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6 Muharram, not mentioning the year. The MS. is 
collated throughout, and the margin is covered with 
numerous additions by different hands. 

Ff. 104, ll. 23; Naskhi; size, 9} in. by 53 in. 
(OusELEy 266.] 

1595 

Treatises by “Imâd-aldin Mahmüd. 
I. Ff 1-60: A treatise on poisons and antidotes, 

by Hakim “Imâd-aldin Mahmüd bin Mas'üd bin Mah- 
müd Tabib of Shiraz, who flourished, according to Rieu 
ii. p. 4748, at the close of the reign of Shah Tahmâsp 
(who died A.H. 984 —A. D. 1576), and under his imme- 
diate successors. It is divided into a mukaddimah 

 ‎ on fol. ıb, and two(قابرت و مس و اذغ و اود فیرعت رد)

babs, viz. 1. تابورشم و تالوکأم زا مومس تامالع‎ > 

 .‎ on fol. abجالع رد,

TI. Ff. 61-67: A shorter tract on some compound 

medicines ,(بیکارت یفعب نایب رد)‎ probably by the 
same author. It begins with اقثلا‎ >. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-67, ll. 17; careless Nasta‘lik ; size, gin. by § in. 
[Fraser 2117.) 

on fol. 28; 2. stow ةیودا‎ 

1596 

Risâla-i-mujarrabât تابرجص)‎ JL.)). 
Another treatise by the same “Imâd-aldin 6 

entitled experienced or tested cures, containing medical 
advices and prescriptions for many diseases, headed : 

 ,‎ ULدومح نیدلا دامع ميکح امکلل ناطلس تابرچم
al هللا‎ bea): 
< No date. 

Ff. 1-30, ll. 11; careless Naskhi ; size, 62 in. by ۰ 
[FRASER 211.] 

1597 

Risâla-i-bikh-i-€ini ینیچ)‎ > JL.) 

A treatise on China-root, by the same 'Imâd-aldin 

Mahmüd, beginning: هلاسر نيا دعب‎ Ll... a) دملل‎ 
 ‏gl ربتعم تسیا هلاقم و رصتخم تسبا.

— No date. Other copies of the same in Rieu ii. p. 4۳۰: 
A. F. Mehren, p. 44>; Fleischer, Cat. Lips. p. 513; 
India Office Library, No. 957, ete. 

Ff. 68-80, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik ; size, gin. by 5 in. 
(FRASER 211}.] 

1598 

Risdla-i-Gib-i-Gini ینیچ بوچ)‎ yu.) 

Another treatise on China-root ینیچ بوچ)‎ Or 5.2 

 ‎ or simply(یاطخ یاچ ‎ coffee (5-45), and teaینیچ),

 ‎ compiled by Kadi bin Kâshif-aldin Muhammadاج)ر
Yazdi for Shah “Abbâs I (who reigned a. H. 996-1038= 
A.D. 1588-1629). 

It begins: باتفآ رطاخ هجوتب نوچ‎ ۰ a) sl 

İN ريخ ناتسآ بلک سدقا فرشا رثامر‎ and is 
divided into three bâbs, viz. 1. China-root, its natural 
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1603 

 ‏Alfâz-i-adwiyah (بودا ظافلا)
A description of drugs, by Nür-aldin Muhammad 

‘Abdallah bin Hakim ‘Ain-almulk Shirazi (see fol. 49, 
ll. و‎ and 10), dedicated to the emperor Shâhjahân (Abü- 
almudaffar Shihâb-aldin Muhammad Pâdishâh Shah- 

jahan). The title هيودا ظافلا‎ is the ta’rikh for the 
composition of this work, viz. A, H. 1038—A.D. 1628, 

1629; see 101, 4», ll. 14. 
 ‏:Beginning تقیقح ‏wb هک دمصلا ‏al دحالا هللا وه

e.و تفایرد ةرثاد زا ‏ ibiتسارترب تخانش ‏ zi‏ 
It is divided into a همدقمر‎ in four هدتافر‎ on fol. 58; a 

as+> (description of the drugs in alphabetical order, 
according to the first and second letters of each word), 

on fol. gb; and a (هتس بودا نايب رد) همناخ‎ on fol. ۰ 

This copy is probably the author’s autograph, or 
made at least shortly after the completion of the work, 
for its date is .۸م‎ 1040=A. D. 1630, 1631; see this 
chronogram : 

2 = 

 لح ددرک موقر متخ لاس د لکشم ینک نورد تغل زا

givesتفل> 1430 ‏ taken away fromهدم —390 ‏ ( 

.)1040 
Tt was lithographed in Dihli and Madras, A.H. 1265 5 

see Zenker ii. 76. Other copies in the India Office 
Library, Nos. 812, 1928, and 2366. Nür-aldin Muham- 
mad edited besides the letters of Shaikh Faidi and Abü- 
alfadl’s familiar correspondence, as well as letters of his 
own; see Rieu ii. pp. 792, 838, and ۰ 

Ff. 162, ll. 17; excellent Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 87 in, by 53 in. (FRASER 195.] 

1604 

Another copy of the same. 
A modern copy of the same, with the rather incorrect 

title هیودالا ظافلا‎ (instead of the correct (هیودا ظافلا‎ on 

101. rob, 1. 6. 
Mukaddimah, on fol. دز‎ matijah, on fol. 27»; 

khâtimah, on fol. 4759. 
Beginning the same as in Fraser 195. 
This copy was made for Sir Robert Chambers, Chief- 

Justice of Bengal (died 1803). It is a splendid specimen 
of eastern penmanship, and the illuminations on the 
first pages are executed with great taste and care. 

Ff. 522, ll. 8; Nasta'lik; size, 103 in, by 7} in. 
[OusELEY 295.] 

1605 

Tuhfat-almu'minin نینمولا)‎ ia’). 
A work on the Materia Medica, by Muhammad 

Mu'min Husaini, the son of Amir Muhammad Zaman 

Tanakabuni (یتیاکتت)‎ Dailami, and dedicated to Shah 
Sulaiman Safawi, king of Persia (A.H. 1077-1105= 
A.D. 1666-1694), to whose court both father and son 

were attached. Comp. on the authorities, on which the 
book is based, the full statement given in Rieu ii, 
p. 477; other copies are noticed in A. F. Mehren, 
p. 13; J. Aumer, p. 134; and Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. 
Batay. iii. p. 280. The India Office possesses also 
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1601 

Dastür-alatibbâ (bY .(روتسد‎ 
A work on simple and compound medicaments, 

together with a general introduction into anatomy, 

physiology, and practical medicine, entitled اّبطالا روتسد‎ 

(see fol. 62, 1. 2, and fol. 149°, last line) or تارايتخا‎ 
 -‎ (see fol. 24, margin), and composed by Muhamیمساق

mad Kasim Hindüshâh, commonly styled Firishta, the 

well-known author of the famous history of India lip 1 
 ‎ (see above, No. 217), who died after A, H. 1033یمیهاربا

=A. D. 1624; see Rieu i. p. 225P, and iii. p. 10559, 
where the Dastür-alatibbâ and the Ikhtiyârât-i-Kâsimi 
appear by mistake as two separate works. OH. Khalfa 
ili. p. 225, No. 5059, only quotes the title LLY روتسد‎ 
without any further notice; see also A. F. Mehren, 

. 11%, Other copies of the same work are found in the 
India Office Library, Nos. 1025, 2063, 2364, ete. 

 ۲ ‏Begining : امو رب هک ار یادنخ رم دمح

 هللا ‏gle at تکوش ‏(OL نیلاعلل ةمحر الا كانلسرا
 ‏al هتخاس عفترم ملس و هیلع.

It is divided into a mukaddimah, three makâlas, and 
a khâtimah. 

Sodio, on fol. ۰وا طالخا و ندب ناکرا رکذ رد ‏ 

 هدرفم ةيذغا و هيودا صاوخ رد لوا هلاقم 6
alphabetically), on fol. 16, last line.‏ 

in fifteen babs, onهروهش تا د مود هلاقمر ‏ JD I 9رو سم ‏ 
fol. 62>.‏ 

in oneتاطاعم رد مویس هلاقم, ‏ Heلامجا قیرطب ‏ 
hundred and sixty faşls, on fol. 103.‏ 

baile,نوکسم عیر كلامم تمسق و هرم عاونا حرش رد ‏ 
on fol. 149, last line.‏ 

No date. 

, Ff. 150; written in Nasta'lik by two entirely different hands; 
the first on ff. 1-102, ll. 19; the second on ff. 103-150, ll. 25; 
size, If in. by 6 in. [Fraser 203.] 

Many leaves severely injured. 

1602 

 ‏Mizân-i-Kutbshâhi (یهاشبطق نازیم)

A shorter treatise on the Materia Medica, compiled 
by Taki-aldin Muhammad bin Sadr-aldin ‘Ali, and dedi- 
cated to Sultân Muhammad Kutbshah (the fifth ruler 
of Gulkundah, A.H. 1020-1035 =A. D. 1612-1626); see 
Rieu i. p. 186». 

— Beginning: te شیاتسب هلاسر ره‎ tle بیز‎ 

al .و لوقع بابزا بولق هک تساور یمیکح‎ 
There is no alphabetical arrangement in this work. 

The chief part of it ends on fol. 1579, but on ff. 161۲- 
163P there is added a short appendix, entitled یاهنخس‎ 

 ‎ apparently by the sameو باتک جراخ هک هقرفتمر
and. 
Dated the 27th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1152=A. D. 

1739, September 1, by “Abd-alrahim. 

Ff. 163, ll. 15; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik ; size, 8$in. by 
4} in. [FRASER 190.] 
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Sir Robert Chambers (who died 1803); see the words 
of the colophon: ستسچج ناشالاو بحاص ةدومرفلا بسحل‎ 

No. 351, #۰115: No. 349, ff. 192; No. 350, ff. 107; No. 352, 
ff. 141, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, Işin. by 83 in. 

(OusELEY 351, 349, 350, 352.) 

1607 

Another still more incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy contains only the first three Tashkhisat, 

Ion fol. 32, II on fol. 52, 111 on fol. ,۲و‎ It was 
finished in‘Azimabad the 22nd of Muharram, A.H. 1194 
(twenty-first year of Shah ‘Alam’s reign)=A. D. 1780, 
January 29. 

Ff. 323, ll. 22; Nasta'lik; size, 12in. by 7} in. 
] 02۳8. Or, A. 6.] 

1608 

Fragments of the same. 
This MS. contains fragments of the first part (the 

 ‎ of theتاروتسد) ‎ and of the second part (theتاصيغشت)
Tuhfat-almu'minin. 

Fol. ۲ begins in the middle of the nineteenth bab of 

the second kism of the Dastürât: رکانت تسا نیفرط‎ 

a هک دنا هدومن‎ GLE] CLI ۀرهمو عسو ردقب‎ (comp. 

Ouseley 352, fol. 1219) ; fol. b the twentieth bab; fol. 7% 
the twenty-first bab ; fol. 88 the twenty-second bab ; fol. 
12> the twenty-third bab; fol. 14> the twenty-fourth bab. 
On fol. 19% sq. the fourth tashkhis, مومس یاوادم راو‎ 

in five faşls: 

۱ ve زارتحاو مومس‎ yn عنم‎ yas رد‎ ١ jes, on 

ol, 19%. 

 د سا

jos, on fol. ۰هدورشم مومس ریبدت رد ۳ ‏ 

as, on 101, ۰هغودلم مومس ریبدت رد ۴ ‏ 

e jas, onمن تارشح هجا نایب ریبادت رد ‏ 

ol. 28b,‏ 

On fol. 29° the fifth tashkhis, in three faşls : 

on fol. 29%.راغص نازوا رد ‏١ لصف, ‏ 

hod, on fol. 302.رابک نازوا رد ۲ ‏ 

bes, on 101.رد ۳ ‏ Gar hyeۍضعبب نازوا ‏ 

On fol. 32 the first kism of the Dastürât, divided 
into five tariks : 

on fol. 324.هصوصخ هدرفم ۀيودا ريبدت رد ۱ قیرطر ‏ 

 رلثم هیودا زا یضعب لامعتسا روتسد نایب رد ۲ قبرط

coe ye, on fol. 392.هیشغو ‏ (I)دننام و ‏ yi‏ 

onقلعتب امو اهبآو اهقرع نتفرل رد ۳ قبرطر ‏ ve‏ 
ol. 449.‏ 

 رثاسو فرچنش و تمکح لک لاس نایب رد ۳ قیرط

yl, on fol. 47>.دراد قلعت ناب هچنآ و هعونصم ةدرفم ‏ 

Slee ,هس لوصا و هبیرغ لامعا رد ه قبرط‎ on 
fol. 51>. 

Ff. 67, Il. 19; Nasta'lik; writing and paper the same as that 
of Ouseley 349-352 (No. 1606) ; size, 15 in. by و‎ in. 

(OusELEY 395.] 
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several more or less complete copies, viz. Nos. 337, 636, 
1416, 1524, 2226, 2246, 2696, etc. 

The work is divided into two parts, the first com- 
prising the five Tashkhişât ,(تاصیخشت)‎ the second 

the Dastürât ,(تاروتسد)‎ in three 3, of which, how- 

ever, the third and last is not found in any copy known 
as yet, and has probably never been written, 

First part: 

 رد اّبطا لاوقا فالتخا ببس نایب رد لوا صیخشت

öl,ذخا طرشو هیودا تبرش ردق و صاوخ و ‏ yl‏ 

different opinions of physicians on the nature, peculiar-‏ 
ities, and guantity of doses, on fol. ۰‏ 

asتافص رکذ رد یناث ‏ Krolةدرفم ةيذغا و هدرفم ‏ 

quality of simple medicaments and simpleکرم ور ‏ 

and compound aliments, on fol. gb.‏ 

 ۀيودا شاوخ و ‏LAS s ale نایب رد ثلاث صيخشل
nature and peculiaritiesو هدرفم, ‏ helو هدرفم ‏ a‏ 

of simple medicaments, and of simple and compound‏ 

aliments, in alphabetical arrangement, on fol. 6.‏ 

treatment of poisons,مومس یاوادم رد هعبار صیخشتر ‏ 

on fol. ۰‏ 

weights, on fol. 246%.صیخشت, ‏ esنازوا رد ‏ 

by تسا یلعتم یلطم هک لامعا نایب رد‎ Sls 
 ‎ application of simple medicaments, subdividedهدرفمر

into five ,قیرط‎ on fol. ۰ 

 هبکرم ةیوداب تسا ‏yiz هک یلامعا نایب رد ‏gu مسق

CES, زا كب 5 ور‎ application of compound medi- رن‎ aD ay eae) P 
caments, subdivided into twenty-four ,باد‎ on fol. 271%. 

Beginning: سوفنلا بیبط‎ by سوذق ای‎ = gil ih 

J .كترفغم ةوالح انقذا و كتفرعم راونا انل ممتا‎ 
Printed Dihli A. m. 1266, Isfahan A.H. 1274. 

Dated the 6th of Rabi'-althâni, a. H. 1194=A. D. 
1780, April ır. 

On the Arabic translation, see H. Khalfa ii. p. 546. 

5 Ff. 345, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 12} in. by و‎ in. 
[OUSELEY 3758. 

1606 

An incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy contains the five Tashkhişât and the second 

kism of the Dastürât; the first kism is missing. The 
dedication to Shah Sulaiman is found here on fol. 3, 

Tashkhis I, Ouseley 351, fol. 3>; II, Ouseley 351, 
fol. 6: ILI, Ouseley 351, fol. rob; the whole of Ouseley 
349 and Ouseley 350, ff. 1-932; IV, Ouseley 350, fol. 
932; V, Ouseley 350, fol. 1048. 

Kism 11 of the Dastürât, Ouseley 352. 
Beginning as in the preceding copy. 
The whole MS. is written by one hand; the first part 

(i.e. the five Tashkhisat) is dated the 11th of Jumada- 
althani, A, H. 1197=A. D. 1783, May 14; the second 
part (i.e. the second kism of the Dastürât in Ouseley 
352) the roth of Muharram, A.H. 1199=A. D. 1784, 
December 2. It was copied at the command of Justice 
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1611 

Another incomplete tract of the same kind. 
Fragment of another medical tract on instantaneous 

cures, beginning with the second faşl and going down 
to the ninth. 

 ةعاسلا عرب ظفل نیا ینعم ‏Ext‘ رب عفانم رد مود لصف

 ناشیا ظفل و تسا ‏(!sic) ینابرث اثعش رب ظفل و تسا

 رد نیا دماوش اشب ار ات و دننکیم لیدبت نیشب ار نیس
OLS,ةزمح ‏ ilملا ‏ 

Ff, 98-105, ll. 17; careless Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 5 in.‏ 
[Fraser 2111.‏ 

1612 

Mizân-i-tibb (Cb (نازیم‎ 

A handbook of medicine, by Mir Muhammad Akbar, 
commonly called Muhammad Arzâni, son of Mir Haji 
Muhammad Mukim, written with the special view of 
facilitating the study of medicine to beginners. The 
author, who is renowned by a large number of medical 
works, among others the Tibb-al-Akbar (completed 
A.H, 1112 .ره, ظ‎ 1700, 1701), the Mujarrabat-i-Akbari, 
and the Karâbâdin-i-Kâdiri (composed in A.H. 1130= 
A.D. 1718), himself calls this work a رصتخ‎ 

Beginning : دبعلا دعب اما ...۰. نیلاعلا بر هلل‎ sot! 

 ‎ ale Stilنوچ هک دیوگیم ربکآ دعا یمسلا ینازرا
Ji لافطا‎ 

It is divided into three makâlas, viz. :‏ 

 ترارح ینعی هناگراهچ تاّیفیک تمالع رد لوا هلاقم
fol. 1b,و تدورب و, 0 ‏ Cask,تسوبب و ‏ 

lee, on fol. ۰نایب رد مدود ‏ Kylگرم و هدرفم ‏ 

DLE, on fol. 188,نآ جالع و ضارما نايب رد مويس ‏ 
Compare Rieu ii. p. 479. Lithographed Calcutta 

1836, Cawnpore 1874, and Lucknow (no date). 
This copy was finished A. 4. 1184, the 16th of Rajab 

—A.D. 1770, November 5, by Sayyid “Ali, son of Mir 
Haidar ‘Ali. 

Ff. 121, 11.17; Nasta‘lik; size, 82 in, by 5} in. 
ee i ی‎ (OusELEY 41.) 

1613 

Kânün-i-Iskandari (یردنکسا نوناق)‎ 

A medical work on diseases, giving a description of 
them, and of the means and methods of curing them. 
It is imperfect at the beginning, opening abruptly thus: 

 زا و تسا ‏jae هچ رس درد "رس درد ینعی عادصلا ضارما

 رد ای تسا دلج رهاظ رد دوشیم هتفای رد تامالع مادک

but although there is no author's nameمل عامجاز ‏ a‏ 

or title mentioned anywhere, a comparison with No. 
1801 of the India Office Library proves the correctness 
of the above title, assigned to this MS. by Sir William 
Ouseley in his hand-list. The Kânün-i-Iskandari was 
composed by Hakim Sikandar bin Hakim Isma'il, the 
Greek, of Constantinople, who had gone to India and 
become physician to the Nawwâb Muhammad ‘Alikhan 
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 ‏Jawâhir-almakâl (لاقما رهاوج).

A compendium of medicine, composed by “Ali bin 
Shaikh Muhammad bin “Abd-alrahmân. The preface is 

written in prose, the body of the work in metre (لمر)‎ 

beginning of the former: یقلاح ترضح‎ Li, دمح روفو‎ 

 ‎ Beginning of the metricalشهرک هک العو لج ار 3
e 
part: - 

 رس شیپ زا تدشاب رگرس درد
 رس جات یا ذوب نوخ زک نک دصف

It is divided into two هلاقم‎ : 

 ارهاظ مدق ات رس زا ضارما تاطاعم نايب رد لوآ هلاقم
Libby, on fol. 295%.‏ 

 زارتحاو رایتخا تابورشمو تالوکام نایب رد هیناث هلاقم : ‏â 1 دسر سس

on fol. 4.راکنایز یاهزیچ زا, ‏ 

On fol. 337 follow تاقعلم‎ ‘appendices,’ an alpha- 
betical list of drugs ; to the foreign words the Persian 
equivalents are added, being written under them, on 

ff. 3389-3672. Then follow recipes : 

 ,‎ do, on fol. 3578تاحوسم نایب رد 34

kas, on fol. ۰تسا لمح عنام هک یئاود رد ‏ 

Jas, on fol. 360%.رد ‏ Sloلمح هک ‏ Egeدنک ‏ 

H. Khalfa, vi. p. 585, mentions one ‘Ali bin Shaikh 
Muhammad (died a. H. 1112 —A.n. 1700, 1701), the 
author of a Turkish poem ; whether he is identical with 
the author of the لاقلا رهاوج‎ we cannot ascertain. In 
the preface (fol. 2949, 1. 2) he mentions one دومع‎ 

Shae .سایلا‎ 
Not dated ; it may be as old as 200 years. Acquired 

by Sir W. Ouseley at Shiraz, A. D. 1811. 

Ff. 293-360, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by 5 in. 
| 0088127 125. 

1610 

Tuhfa-i-Shâhi یهاش)‎ sas). 
A medical tract on instantaneous cures, being a 

Persian translation of Muhammad bin Zakariyyâ Razi’s 
(died A.H. 311=A.D. 922) Arabic treatise ,ةعاسلا گو‎ or 
with its full title: عربو ةعانصلا رس یف‎ Ül روتسد‎ 

 ‎ by Shaikh Husain Jâbiri alanşâri, made for theةعاسلار
benefit of Sultân Muhammad A'ğamshâh (who died 
A.H. ITI9—A. D. 1707), and entitled als tas’, in 
twenty-four fasls. 

Beginning : هک تساور ر کم عناص سایتیب دمح‎ 

 ‎بولق !‎ Cleتخانش تیادهب ار لوقع
2 ies. 

1 A more modern Persian version of the same treatise 
is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 815%. 

Not dated. 

ii Ff. 11, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 43 in. 
by 3 in. [Fraser 194.1 
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 ‏at once with یودنهب و مشیربا یسراپب مشیربا فلا باب

 خلا مشدر

No date. 

Ff. 142, ll. 12; Nasta'lik ز‎ size, 67 in. byajin. (Marsr 19. 

1616 

Two medical treatises. 

1. Ff. 1752-186», ll. وز‎ careless Nasta‘lik, mixed 

with Shikasta. A short tract, giving medical advices 

and an explanation of various diseases, by Hakim ‘Ali 

Akbar, beginning : یتسس دوش ضراع ار یصخش هاگره‎ 

 ‎خلا یلماکو اضعا.
2. Ff. 193°—-2038, İl. 15; Nasta'lik. Another medical 

tract تبابط)‎ UL), written for Tipü Sultân (who sue- 

ceeded his father Haidar “Alikhân as ruler of Mysore, 

A.H. 1197=A.D. 1782, and was killed in the defence of 

his capital against the British troops, A. H. 1213—A.D. 

1799), and containing lists and tables of the different 

sorts of victuals, fruits, beverages, drugs, etc., with a 

short specification of their respective advantages and 

disadvantages, and of antidotes against bad conse- 

quences following their consumption. 

 ‏Beginning : راصبالا ولوا نادنمشناد یاررب ۰ هلل دملل

 خلا دومرف تقلخ میوقت نسحا رد.

The tables are divided into four columns; the first 

on the right-hand side is headed ,مسا‎ the second تعفنمر‎ 

the third ترضمر‎ the fourth .ترضم عفد‎ 

Not dated. 

Ff. 175۳-20 ز‎ size, 8} in. by 4ğin. (Boor. OR. 451.) 

1617 

An anatomical and physiological treatise, chiefly con- 

taining an explanatory description of the seven species 

of ,یعیبط روما‎ viz. ,ناکرا, جازم, طالخا‎ Last, cy, and 
 ‎ The seventh is missing, as this copy breaks offتوق.

suddenly on fol. 34. Ff. 35-37 deal with other matters, 

especially with the science of the pulse «(ضبث)‎ and 

therefore on the fly-leaf the Hindustani title یزان‎ 1s 

 (‎ examination of the pulseیسانش ضیت ,‎ ) isاهکی درب

is given to the whole treatise. 

ç Beginning: ve هک اهزیچ‎ ul ينعي یعیبط رومآ‎ 

Ee, 37,11.13-18; partly Nasta'lik, partly Shikasta, by different 

hands; size, 84 in. by in. (WALKER 37.) 

1618 

Miscellanies, relating to medical science. 
1. A list of Arabic, Persian, and Hindi names of 

diseases, with interlinear Persian paraphrase, on fol. 1», 
in fourteen short chapters. 

2. An alphabetical list of Arabic, Greek, Persian, 

and Hindi names of drugs and medicines, on fol. 7°. 

OF PERSIAN 971 CATALOGUE 

of Arcot (i. e. Arkat (تاکرا‎ A.H. 1160 (the thirtieth year 

of Muhammadshah’s reign)= A. D. 1747. There seems 

to be no systematical division made by the author, 

except the one common to most Persian medical books, 

beginning with the diseases of the head and ending 

with those of the feet. 
No date. 

Ff. 176, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; size, Işin. by 83 in. 
|OusELEY 347.) 

1614 

Mukhtaşar dar ‘ilm-altibb (CLS! (ملعرد رصتخم‎ 

A compendium of medicine, compiled from the works 

of physicians of India, Rum, and Arabia, in four 

makâlas: 

1 zi یرظن راو‎ in seventeen bibs, on fol. ۰ 

 .<‎ in fifty-nine babs, on fol. 26بط نلمع ملع رد, .2

 ,‎ in alphabetical arrangementهدرفم نودا رکذ اردو .3

on fol. 578. 

 .‎ in twenty-two babs, on fol. yobرکذ رد, ‎ yolهبکرم .4

It ends on fol. gzb. Attached to it is, on ff. g3P-ogb, 

the fragment of another “b ملع رد‎ pazs*, beginning 

exactly in the same manner as the first, but with another 

subdivision. There occur in it the following three babs : 

on fol. 93.تفص باب, ‏ GE1. تقلخ و ‏ 

2. gles تفص بابر‎ on fol. ۰ 

 3: تا ةروراق و نتخات با نتخانش نایب رد بابر

The last page damaged.وز, ‏ on fol.‏ 

 ‏Beginning of the__ اور ‏ri نیلاعلا ‏(Sy a د لا

 ‏gi هدرک عمج و ‏Sb ple رد تسیرصتخم نيا هکنادب.

A full index of the first treatise on ff. ıb—5b. In the 
hand-list of Sale's MSS. it is ascribed to Shihâb-aldin 
of Damascus, but on what authority we do not know, 

since no author’s name occurs in the text. 

Ff. 99, 1.13; Nasta'lik; size, 6Sin. by 5in. [Save 71.[ 

1615 

Treatises on medical science. 
1. A treatise on the different kinds of fever and their 

cures, incomplete at the beginning. It seems to be 
translated from Sanskrit, as many words appear on the 
margin in Devanagari characters (fol. 14). The abrupt 
beginning (in the middle of the first of the four fasls 
which form this tract) runs thus: غارفتسا و‎ seke و‎ 

 .‎ öyتجاح ‎ WGدراد 2

2. Another incomplete treatise on the same subject, 
beginning, on fol. 53%, with some mathnawi-baits, the 
first of which runs thus : 

 دنا هدرپ رد ‏(Sö نامی

 دنروآ دوخ یباتث رد نینچ
A compendium of the Materia Medica in alpha-3. ‏ 

betical arrangement, with Arabic, Persian, and Indian 
nomenclature, on fol. 63>. It begins, without a preface, 



 و4

OLS, whilstميرقت تارایتخا ‏ At the end it is called‏ 
the above-given title occurs on the first page. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 76-86, ll. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, yin. by 34 in. 
[OusELEY 120.] 

1622 

Treatises on sexual intercourse. 
(a) ‘Ishrat-almulik .(توللا ةرشع)‎ 

Ff. 339-43b. A treatise on sexual intercourse, trans- 
lated from the old Sanskrit or Hindi work Koka Sâstra 
(usually styled in Persian Kök Sbâstar), which is 

ascribed to the Hakim Koka or Kokâpandit تدنب اکوک]ر)‎ 
as he is called in ٩0, ۲626 ز‎ comp. on the class of works 
called Kök Shâstar, Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la 
Littérat. hindouie هم‎ 2nd edit., i. p.187, and Aufrecht, 
Sanskrit Catal. of the Bodl. Libr., p. 404. The trans- 
lator was Diya Nakhshabi (see fol. 35>), the well-known 
author of the Tütinâma, who died A. H. 751—A.D. 1350; 
see above, Nos. 444-448; comp. also Rieu ii. pp. 680 
and 740, last line; W. Pertsch, Zeitschrift der D.M. G. 
xxi. p. 511; A. F. Mehren, p.15, No. XXXVII. 1; and 
A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 80, Il. ız and 13. In all the 

last-named works it is styled #L.İN تّذلر‎ see the last 
part of the title given to it here: g, (il ةرشع ةلاسر هذه‎ 

 ‎نم. ‎ Oe؟عاس لا تذل شناد رد میکح

It contains ten chapters (OL), the contents of which 
are enumerated on fol. 362. 

The Hindi original is noted by C. Stewart, p. 181. 

(b) Ff. 43b-462. The last two chapters of a medical 
work, ,ةبرشالا یف سداسلا بابلا‎ on fol. 43°; ae eal 

 .<‎ on fol. 45تانونسلا,

 ‏:Beginning و ‏Söze Cage دوب رتو درس بانع تبرش

Batدر تل تال ‏ 
(e) Nuzhat-almulük (كولما ةهزن)‎ 
Ff. 469-572, A treatise on sexual intercourse, with 

medical advices regarding this subject. The title occurs 
only in the colophon. It is divided into seventeen chap- 
ters (OL), the contents of which are enumerated at the 
beginning. 

on fol. 46%.ةمّدقم رد ‏١ بابر ‏ OLSلئالدو ‏ Nasr Ezel‏ 

 دشاب عفان و دیاش ار راک نیا هک درفم یاهاذغ رد ۳ بابر
on fol. ۰‏ 

on fol. sob.دوب تعماجم ةتسیاش هک اهوراد رد ۳ باب, ‏ 

onدوب كين تعماجم یارب زا هک یاهاذغ رد ۴ بابر ‏ 

fol. 50. 

onدوب لغش نیا لما عبط قفاوم هک هدرشا رد ه باب, ‏ 
fol. ۰‏ 

Ob,دهد تکرحو توق هک اهنوچعم و اهشراوک رد 1 ‏ 
on fol. 8‏ 

onدمد تؤقو دنک مکعم ار بيضق هچنآ رد ۷ بابر ‏ 
fol. 53‏ 

on fol. 54>.دشاب, ‏ 
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3. An incomplete alphabetical list of plants and 
herbs (a sort of synopsis herbarum), also comprising 
Persian, Hindi, Greek, and Arabic names, on fol. 24. 
It breaks off in the letter .س‎ 

Ff. 31, ll. 7 (on ff. 1-23), ll. 15 (on ff. 24-31); Nasta'lik; size, 
63 in. by 4} in. [FRAsER 193. 

1619 
Mukhtasar (pax). 

A small collection of prescriptions against all sorts 
of diseases, headache, toothache, melancholy, ete. The 
chief ingredient is a .فیرش ءام‎ The heading does not 

seem to be complete : jog ag قرع شضاوخ‎ yi. 
== 

 __ ‏Beginning: WLM ءام نيزا دشاب هتشاد رس درد یکتا
SM. 

End: رصتخم اجنآ رد تسا رایسب فیرش ءام يا حرش و‎ 
 "ملعا ‏,all دش.

Ff. 1-3, 1, 22; Nastalik; size, 64 in. by 44 in. 
(OusELEY 125.]} 

1620 

 ‏Superstitious prognosis of diseases (نتسناد باب

beginning onهانپ تلاسر ترضح زا بش و زور یرامیب) ‏ 

 101.95: هنع ‏alll یضر یلع نينمؤلاريما زا تسلوقنم
٢ 5 T , 2 ها ‏٤ 

 ملا جارختسا هراتس زا و ندروآ باسح رد ار (زورره)زوره هک.
No date. 

Ff. 95-98, Il. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 4Jin. 
[Laup OR. 205. 

1621 

Risâla-i-hifz-alşihhah تیصلا)‎ bas ULL), 
A small treatise containing rules and advices for the 

preservation of health. The preface contains the follow- 
ing apocryphal story: When ‘the Khalif’ ascended 
the throne, he wished to have translated the books of 
ancient sages on medicine, astronomy, etc. He called 
the learned together, and asked who among them would 
be the most competent to do the work. Husain bin 
Ishak being pointed out to him, he was charged with the 
task. After having finished, Husain composed at the 
Khalif’s request this mukhtasar regarding the best 
means of preserving health, with the view to render 
superfluous the help of a physician. This story is 
apparently made up from reminiscences of the Khalif 
Ma’min; Husain bin Ishak is probably a mistake for 
Hunain bin Ishak, the famous translator of Syriac and 
areek literature at the time of Ma'mün and Muta- 
wakkil, The name of the real author of this book does 
not occur. For Hunain bin Ishak, see Wenrich, De 
auctorum Graecorum versionibus, etc., p. 16. 

Beginning : SiGe اما‎ a نیلاعلا‎ ğa دملل‎ 

~ It is divided into باوبار‎ which generally begin with 
a quotation of Galenus, Hippocrates, Aristotle, Muham- 
mad Zakariyyâ, etc, 
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from A.H. 1035 to 1083 A.D. ۲626-1672 ز‎ see Rieu 

ii. p. 680. 
4. A tract in prose on the same subject (sl (رد‎ by 

Haidar “Ali bin Shaikh Jamâl-aldin, beginning, on 

fol. 97: دزس ار یهاشداپ انث و دمح ملاع ملاع‎ 

Zl لاوز و لیدبت و رییغت هچوچ‎ 
on ff. 14۲۳ and 1428.5. روصنم و ماچ فسوی 523, ‏ 

 ‎ eens by Mir Tahir Nasrabadi (probablyتالایخ .6

identical with the author of the well-known tadhkirah, 

see above, No. 373), beginning, on fol. 1729: نشلگ مانب‎ 

7. Another short risâlah, on ff. 174> and ۰ 
Ff. 46, 47, 86%, 879-909, 96>, 97%, ror@141", 1421— 
171), and 1749 are left entirely blank. 

Ff. 175, ll. 19-25; written for the greatest part in Shikasta, 
the rest in Nasta‘lik; size, 11} in. by 7 in, [FRASER 206.] 

1624 

Another copy of the first and fourth treatises of the 
preceding MS. 

 ‎ by Haidar ‘Ali. Beginning on fol. ۰هاب رد هلاسر, .1
2. Selections from the هابص یلا‎ al «عوجر‎ by 

Muhammad Said altabib, styled here ءاستلا‎ wid ‘the 

pleasure of women’ (on fol. 179). The first part begins 
here on fol. 17%, and contains babs 7, 24, 25, 28, 29, 
and 30; the second part begins on fol. 48>, and con- 
tains bibs 1, 2, 11-21, 23, and 24. With the twenty- 
fourth bab of the second part this copy closes just as 
the preceding one. 

Ff. 127, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1, 
17", and 48>; size, 53 in. by 33 in. (FRASER 209. 

1625 

Another copy of the Kök Shastar. 
The same poetical version of the Kök Shastar by 

Muhammad Kuli Jami as in Fraser 206, No. 3. Begin- 
ning the same as there. 

Not dated. 

Ff, 1-18, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontis- 
piece; size, Gin. by 3} in. (FRASER 263. ] 

1626 

Another Persian translation of the same. 
This treatise, styled تروعرد‎ yü, and translated from 

the original work of Kokâpandıt, according to the 

preface, seems to be simply another version of the Kök 
Shâstar. Like Diya Nakhshabi's translation it contains 

ten babs, and begins: at یلاعت هللا كدعسا هکنادن‎ 

 ‎تدنپاکوک فینصت هب دوب یدنه لّوا باتک نیا نیرادلا
 لا دوب یدرم مان.

Not dated. 

Ff. 50, 1, 11; large Nasta'lik; size, 6} in. by 4} in. 
(FRASER 208. | 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. $75 

onدشاب 5 هک اهدنبرمك تاج ریز دنب رد ‏٩ باب , ‏ 

fol. 54.‏ 

Pİ, ۱۰ wb, on fol. 54>.دنلام تالآو بیضق رد ‏ 
tt C5; on fol. 55%.دنک هدایز عامج تدل هک اهزیچ رد ‏ 

on fol. 55».دهد توق ار تعماجم هک اهناش رد ۳ باب, ‏ 
on fol. 568.مومذمو دوم" تا لاکشا رد ۱۳ باب, ‏ 

onار رکذ هک اهزیچ رد ۱۴۶ باب, ‏ Hpدنادرگ ریطس و ‏ 

fol. g6b. 
 ‎ onهک اهزیچ رد ۱۵ باب, ;‎ WEیدوزب دنادرگ هلماح

fol. ۰ 
on fol. 562.اهزیچ رد 11 باب, ‏ Sدنک ینتسبآ عنم ‏ 
on fol. 56>.جرف هک اهزیچ رد ۱۷ باب, ‏ KG v6;دنک ‏ 

Dated Rabi‘ II, a. H. 1019 ۸۵, .ظ‎ 1610, June, July. 

Fol. 57> is filled up with some verses of Şâ'ib (see 

above, Nos. 1131-1137): 

Ff. 33-57, ll. 20-25; Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by 3% in. 
) 08887 120. 

1623 

Other treatises on sexual intercourse and similar 

matters in prose and verse. 

 -‎ the returnریشلا عوجر» ‎ ualهابلا ةيوقت یف هابص .1

ing of the old man to the vigour of Ee etc., a tract, 

originally written in Arabic by Ahmad bin Yüsuf al- 

Sharif, and translated into Persian by Muhammad Sa'id 

altabib bin Muhammad Sadik of Isfahan. It consists 

of two parts (,;>), each subdivided according to the 

index into thirty babs, but the second part contains in 

this copy only twenty-four. 

 نادرم لاوحا هب تسا ‏Glare ray یروما رد لوالا وز

on 101, ۰‏ 

SLI yl, on fol. 48*,هچنآ رد ‏ Gare?نانز هب تسا ‏ 
 — ‏Beginning of the first part : ناسنالا قلخ یذلا ‏al دملل

 ‏Fİ نیکم رارق یف هفطن لعج مث نیهم ءام نمد
 _ ‏:Beginning of the second part و هدمح قح هلل

 ‏,di اندیس ‏git فرشآ یلع مالسلا و ةولصلا.
Another copy of this treatise in Rieu ii. p. 471, which 

breaks off already in the twenty-second bab of the second 
 ‎ A Turkish translation of the same (compiled A. ۰وزج.

940=A. D. 1533, 1534) is mentioned by H. Khalfa iii. 

P: 349- 
Copied A.H. 1141 =A. D. 1728, 1729. 

2. The first page of the same tract ,دابرد‎ which follows 
under No. 4, on fol. 86». 

3. A later Persian translation in mathnawi-baits of 
the same Kök Shâstar, which Diyâ Nakshabi para- 

phrased in his كولما ةرشع‎ or اسلا تل‎ (see the pre- 

ceding MS.), beginning, on fol. go> (in four columns) : 

 ‎ارس ود شتدترا تسادیپ هک - .ادخ مانب یادتبا مک
The translator was Muhammad Kuli, with the takhalluş 
Jami (which appears several times at the end of chapters), 
who wrote it'A. H.1036=A. D.1626, 1627, and dedicated 
it to ‘Abdallah Kutbshâh, who reigned over Gulkundah | 
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 یناوج شوج و یتسم سیب تهگ نایب رد مویس لصف
on fol. ۲۰نادب قحاول یضعب رگذو, ‏ 

hes, onترشابم و تولخ بادآ نایب رد مراهچ ‏ 

fol. ۰‏ 

 _ ‏:Beginning نز ماسقا تفرعم ینعی كوک ملع نایب رد

Dated the 7th of November, A.D. 1825. 

4. Ff. 371-384, ll. 14. Dilafrüz (59,3! J>), a mathnawi 
on women and sexual intercourse with them, composed 
by Himmat Bahadur of “AZimâbâd, and completed the 
7th of Sha'bân, A.H. 1225—A.D. 1810, September 7. 

Beginning :‏ 

 راگدرورپ دمح مقر مزاس هک ‏ رابکشم ۀماخ متشاد رب وچ
Dated the 14th of November, A. D. 1825—A.H. 1241, 

3rd of Rabi'-althâni. 

Ff. 384, ll. 13-15; Nastallik; gilt edges; binding in red and 
gold; size, 8 in. by 5 in. (ErLroTT 182.] 

1629 
Another copy of the Dilafrüz. 
Another copy of the same mathnawi on women as 

in the preceding copy, No. 4. Beginning the same. 
This copy was finished the 13th of January, A. D. 1845 

—A.H. 1261, 4th of Muharram. 

Ff. 23, 2 coll., each ll. وز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by gin. 
(OuseLEy App. 94.] 

IV. LEXICOGRAPHY AND GRAMMAR OF THE ARABIC, 

PERSIAN, TURKISH, AND SEVERAL INDIAN 

LANGUAGES. 

(a) Arabic- Persian and Persian-Arabic. 

1630 

Kitâb-i-Maşâdir رداصم)‎ OLS). 
The book of Arabic infinitives, explained in Persian by 

Kadi Imam Abü'Abdallâh alhusain bin Ahmad Al-Züzani 
(who died A.H. 486—A.D. 1093), and beginning: دملل‎ 

gl اجاوفا ةقباستما هئالآ غباوس‎ le als comp. Rien ii, 
۳۰ 505; Fleischer, Catal. Lips. p. 331; J. Aumer, 
p. 111; G. Fliigel 1. p. 105; Catal. des MSS. et ۰ 
p. 203, ete. The title given to it here on the first leaf, 
as well as in the colophon, is رداصطا جاتر‎ and the same 

name appears in the hand-list of Sale’s MSS. (comp. 
Sale 4), and in the colophon of the following copy, 
Fraser 15; but that is a mere mistake caused by con- 
founding this work with that of Abü Ja‘far Ahmad bin 
‘Ali almakkari albaihaki, see further below, No. 1635. 
Tornberg in the Upsala Catal. p. 9 calls it رداصلا‎ ass, 

and quotes the text of the whole Arabic preface; H. 
Khalfa v. p. 574, No. 12138, styles it merely رداصم‎ . 

This copy was finished in the month Dhü-alka'dah, 
A.H. 1039=A. D. 1630, June-July. 

Ff. 187-316, ll. دوز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 53 in. 
(FRASER 20.‏ 
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1627 

Kânünda dar ‘ilm-i-tibb (Cb (ملعرد هچلوناق‎ 
A treatise on sexual intercourse, beginning without 

any introduction: درايب اا تروع‎ ope نتخاس لصف‎ 

Ni .یاهلگ‎ 
It is divided into several fasls, and dated the zoth of 

Ramadan, A. H. 1090=A. D. 1679, November 3. 

Ff. 23, ll. 13; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 72 in. by 4§ in. 
(WALKER 69.] 

1628 

Four detailed works on sexual intercourse. 
1. Ff. 1-288, ll. 4-15. Khulâşat-al'aish-i-âlamshâhi 

 ‎ a comprehensive work on all(یهاشلاع شيعلا ةصالخ),
that is connected with sexual intercourse, dedicated to 
the emperor Shah ‘Alam, in the fifth year of whose 
reign (that is, A.H. 1177-1178=A. D. 1764) this work 
was composed ; see fol. 3%, Il. 13 and 14, and fol. 53, 
last line. It is divided into two matlabs, each of 
which contains twenty babs (see the complete index on 
ff. gb—8b). 

 و نادرم شیارآ تافص و لاوحا رب ینبم لوآ بلطم

sab, on fol. ۰,نا ریغ و هیذغا و هدودا زا ‏ 

 یارب زا هدوب قلعتم هک هدوعوم ةروطسم یناث بلطم

on fol. 8,هموقرم باب تسیب رب طوبرم و طونم و نانز, ‏ 

The last two babs are missing. No author's name. 

Beginning : یراگدیرفآ ساپس اب شیاتس و سایقیب دمح‎ 

a .هک دزس ار‎ 

Copied a. D. 1825. 

2. Ff. 289-337, ll. 13. Fawâ'id-i-bâhiyyah دناوف)‎ 
siel), another instructive work on the same subject, 
composed by Hasan bin ‘Ali altabib, the author of a 

risâlah هبرورض هتسر‎ and dedicated to Abü-alghâzi ‘Abd- 
alkarim Bahâdurkhân. It is divided into twenty-four 

babs, the first of which is headed thus : رد لوا باب‎ 

si 
Beginning : راثن‎ 

Dated the znd of November, A.D. 1825. 

3. Ff. 339-369, İl. 13. Köknâma ,(همانکوک)‎ a third 

work de coitu with Indian terminology, otherwise styled 

 ‎ (but entirely different from the treatises ofتالا کل
the same title in the preceding MSS.) ; see the colophon 

on fol. 2693: همانکوک فرع‎ İN نزل‎ ia .دش ماين‎ 

According to the index at the beginning it is divided 
into five fasls, but the last ç 5 of the fourth and the 

whole fifth fasl are entirely missing in this copy. 

 بسح هد نز ینعی یرتسا ماسقآ تفرعم رد لوا لصف

on fol. ۰داد رارقر ‏ 

 و لئامش و لکش و هیکرپ ماستا تفرعم رد مود لصف
Ul ,تمالع‎ on fol. 3438. 
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1635 

Tâj-almaşâdir ) رداصلا‎ cl). 

A Persian dictionary of Arabic infinitives, drawn 

chiefly from the Kuran, the Hadith, and old poetry ; 

the author enumerates the different forms, and adds 

their meaning in Persian, without quoting passages. 

Composed by Aba Ja'far Ahmad bin “Ali Almakkari 

Albahaki )! یقهبلا, وم‎ doubt a mistake for Albaihaki), 

called Ja‘farak, who died A.H. 544—A.D. 1149, 1150, 

according to H. Khalfa ii. p. 93. 

Beginning: دمح قوفی‎ Wee نیلاعلا بر هلل‎ atl 

 ملا یلع هرکشنو ءاسلا و ‏Gall یلع هدمح نیرکاشلا.
Contents : 

Verbs of the form jess SES , on fol. 2%. 

js Js, on fol. 39%. 

 ‎ İs3, on fol. ۰لت

İzi ,لعق‎ on fol. ۰ 

ei ,لعق‎ on 101, 6۰ 

Js3, on fol. ۰ 

on fol. ۰لحفَي لعقر ‏ 

Further contents : 

on fol. ۰لاعفالا باب, ‏ 

on fol. 148),لیعفتلا باب, ‏ 

on fol. 176».ةلعافلا باب, ‏ 

on fol. ۰لاعتفالا باب, ‏ 

on fol. 205°.لاعفنالا باب, ‏ 

on fol. ۰لاعفتسالا باب, ‏ 

218b,لعفتلا باب, هد ۰ ‏ 

on fol. 235°.لعافتلا باب, ‏ 

on fol. 243°.لالعفالا باب, ‏ 

on fol. 244%لالیعفالا باب, ‏ 

on fol. ۰باب, ‏ alee)‏ 

vb, on fol. 2528.للعفتلا ‏ 

on fol. 254%.لالنعفالا باب, ‏ 

on fol. 254b.لالعیعفالا باب, ‏ 
vb, on fol. 255P.لاوعفالا ‏ 

Within the single classes the arrangement is this : 

 ‎یصلا لعفلا - فعاضللا - فوجالا  صقانلا - زومهلا
Not dated. 

Ff, 256, ll. 19; Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by 6ğin. 
[OUSELEY 283. 

1636 

Nişâb-alşibyân نایبصلا)‎ Gls). 

The famous metrical Arabic-Persian dictionary for 

young people, a common text-book in Oriental schools, 

by Abü Nasr Farahi Mas‘tid bin Hasan bin Husain ala- 

dabi (so appears the name here on fol. 1b, 1. 3; comp. 

G. Fliigel i. p. 112, where the author's full name is given 

as Aba Nasr Mas'üd bin Abi Bakr bin Husain bin 

Ja‘far alfarâhi ; see also H. Khalfa vi. p. 346, No. 13801; 

ii. p. 559; Rieu ii. p. 504; Blochmann, Contributions, 

CATALOGUE OF 

1631 
The same. 
Another copy of the same, older than the preceding 

one, but rather injured, and exhibiting the preface not 

only in a very confused state, but also in a greatly 

abridged form. Begiuning the same. It ends on fol. 225%, 

and the remaining portion of this MS. from fol. 225% to 

fol. 229» is filled with the well-known kasidah دمی‎ 443 

by Shaikh Aba Bakr Muhammad ibn alhasanرصقيو ‏ 

bin Duraid alazdi albasri, usually called Ibn Duraid‏ 

(who died A.H. 321=A.D. 933), together with an Arabic‏ 

commentary; comp. G. Fliigel i. p. 149 ; J. Aumer, Die‏ 

arabischen Handschriften, p. 239.‏ 

Ff. 1-229, ll. 20-28 ; very irregular Naskhi; worm-eaten; size, 

1oin. by 54 in. (FRASER 15.] 

1632 
The same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copies. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 145, centre-column, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik ; size, 82 in. by 5} in. 
(Sare 4.] 

1633 
 ‏Mukaddimat-aladab (بدالا ةمُدقم)

The second kism of Abü-alkâsim Mahmüd bin ‘Umar 

al-Zamakhshari Jâr-allâh's (died a. H. 538=A. D. 1143- 

1144) famous ‘Introduction to the study of Arabic,’ 

comp. Rieu ii. pp. 505 and 506; H. Khalfa vi. p. 76 ; 

Fleischer, Catal. Lips. p. 332; G. Fliigel i. p. 96 (where 

a Turkish translation of the same is noticed), etc. It 

contains a vocabulary of verbal roots and their deriva- 

tives, with a rather scanty and often missing interlinear 

Persian paraphrase, arranged in babs, according to the 

different classes of Arabic conjugations. Every bab is ar- 

ranged in alphabetical order according to the last letter. 

 ‏:Beginning ًالوعف و یّدعتلا یف ‏Yağ Ja لعف باب
 لا هونهب و هشنهی د ماعطلا ‏ska | ابلاغ مزاللا ی

This copy includes the contents of pp. ٨۸٣ in 

J. G. Wetzstein’s ‘Samachscharii Lexicon Arabicum 

Persicum,’ Leipzig, 1850. The whole work was divided 

into five kisms; see Rieu, loc. cit. 

54 in. Ff, 30-155, ll. 11; Nastallik ; size, ٩ in. by 
[PocockE 210. 

1634 

 ‏Tâj-alasâmi (یماسالا جات)

An Arabic-Persian dictionary, the author of which 

is not mentioned anywhere in the text, but which (on 

what authority we do not know) has been ascribed in 

Frasers hand-list to the same Zamakhshari. It is 

arranged in alphabetical order, so that the first letter 

constitutes the bib, and the last the fasl. 

Beginning: ءامسالا و فاصوالا عیمل‎ iye a) soil 

 ‎خا هلوسر ۍلع ةولصلاو ءامعنلا و مرکلا عاوناب فوصولا.
This copy was finished the 22nd of Jumâdâ-alawwal, 

A.H. 1040=A. D. 1630, December 27, by Shaikh Mah- 
mud of Patna. 

Ff. 1-186, ll. دوز‎ Naskhi; several pages severely injured ; size, 
8} in. by 53 in. [Fraser 20.] 
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in the same manner as in Fleischer (s YÂ) gla یها رف‎ 

 ‎لا هارف رد تسا دئاز فلاو تسا).

Not ered 

Ff. 1-62, ll. 27; Naskhi; size, 8 in. by Gin. [SALE 2.] 

1641 

Another Persian commentary on the Nisab-alsibyan. 
This commentary is compiled by ‘Ali bin ‘Umar bin 

‘Ali alnajjâr, and begins: یذلا‎ ail doll bk ممت‎ 

 ‎ ikبصن و نایبلا 5 ناسنالا ‎ plیدهف ةیار دلا

 ۳ نافرعلا ‏a یل.
On fol. 134, 1. 12, the author of the preceding com- 

mentary is quoted under this name: Kamâl-aldin bin 
almarhüm ibn Husâm alharawi (comp. H. Khalfa vi. 
P. 346, No. 13801). This copy is incomplete, and 
breaks off, on fol. 180, in the explanation of the follow- 
ing verse : 

(or a eeلامش ‏ 

Ga to ae 30, fol. 232, Il. 3 a us 
The last page of this copy (fol. 1819) contains the 

fragment of another treatise, and is not connected at 
all with the commentary. 

Written probably between A. H. 860 and 868=a. p. 
1456-1464. 

Ff. 134°-180», ll. 15; Naskhi; size, 68 in. by 23 in. 
(MarsH 683.] 

1642 
A third commentary on the same work. 

 ‏:A third, anonymous, commentary, beginning 4( دملل

 يهارف رصا وبا دنول نینچ ‏(Res اما ۰۰.۰ نملاعلا ك بر

cree sie caeینعمب لّوا دسح ذادب .... هدساح ‏ 

 .‎ eels: whoتسا ۲2

Dated the 15th of Rajab, a. H. 1097=A. D. 1686, 
June 7, by Shir ۰ 

Ff. 34-103, ll. 12; large Naskhi; size, 93 in. by Olin. 
[FRASER 30.] 

1643 

A fourth commentary on the same. 
This commentary is compiled by Muhammad bin 

Jalal bin Sulaiman of Kuhistân oo fol. 1b, ll. 3 and 4), 
 ‏and DE 19 لمچ باصن حرش زا دعب

ogدم لر رس رهاوج ‏ fe SADترس ‏ 

m5 ‏ 

The commentary itself begins, on fol. 3>, with the 

explanation of the initial words > میحرلا نمحرلا‎ al مس‎ 

and proceeds, on fol. 49, with .یهارف رصن وبا دیول یمه‎ 
Farâhi is here (against Sale 2 and Fleischer) stated to 
be a nisbah of هارف‎ (not of هرف)ر‎ ۵ town between uae 

and Hardt, and the commentator adds: ءاب ود ; | یکی‎ 
 ‎تبسن ‎ Cageضوع فلاو هدش فذح یرعش ترورض

ay tt 2 
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ete., p. 7; Fleischer, Catal. Lips., p. 333; J. Aumer, 
۲. 299; and W. Pertsch, No. III, 2, p. 5). The author 
flourished about A. H. 617=A.D. 1220, and this book 
was printed in Caleutta, 1819. 

 ‏Beginning : و نیقتملل ةبقاعلا و نیلاعلا ب بر هلل دملل

 دعب ‏Gl نیعمجا هلآ ‏azar یلع ماسال

 دل هدساح ‏Sim و ‏Gl یاس سموم دف

The first kit'ah, on fol. 2b, 1, 2 1 
Copied A.H. 1097 —A.D. 1686. 

Ff. 1-33, ll. 10; large Naskhi; 
by worms ; size, 93 in. by 6} in. 

1 

many pages greatly damaged 
[FRASER 30.] 

1637 
The same. 
Another copy of the at beginning: وبا دن‎ Ses 

 ‎:دفاح دسح یهارف 2

The first kit'ah, on fol. 22. English paraphrases of 
many words occurring in the text are written in pencil 
on the margin. 

No date. 

Ff. 27,11. 10; Nasta‘lik; worm-eaten ; size, 8} in. by 5} in. 
(Cars, Or. C. 5.] 

1638 
The same. 
This copy begins without a preface at once with the 

first kit'ah (styled here: : براقتملار مد یف‎ (©) wot! ةعطقلا‎ 

 نلوعف نلوعف نلوعف): ‏Debs نمحر ‏al تسا هلار
agreeing with Fraser 30, fol. 2b, 1. 3.‏ 

Many interlinear paraphrases both in Latin and 
Danish, especially on the first and last leaves. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-46, لب‎ 8; European handwriting ; size, to} in. by 5 in. 
(MarsH 267.] 

1639 

An incomplete copy of the same. 
This copy breaks off at the end of the ninth kit‘ah. 

The catchword on the last page is .ةرشاعلا ةعطقلا‎ 

 ‏Beginning : ناوخت ام باصن ذ یهارف رصن وبا وک

 ‏a هدفاح دسح یهاوخ ملع رک

ll. 10-12; careless Nasta'lik;220 -هږېَ, ‏ Ff.‏ 
5} in. 

size, Io in. by 
(FRASER 15.| 

1640 

Sharh-i-Nişâb-alşibyân .(نايبصلا باصن حرش)‎ 

A commentary on Abi Nasr Farâhi's work, by Nizam 
bin Kamal bin Jamal bin Husâm of Harât, commonly 
called Ibn Husâm (see fol. rb). According to the begin- 

2001 GUI ee ساسا ک ار یرداقرم سایق یب ناپس‎ 
 ‎ it seems not to be identicalخلا داهن تفرعم ملع رب,

with the ملعتلا باصت‎ by the same author, quoted in 

Fleischer’s Catal. Lips. p. 333, No. III. The full name 
of Aba Nasr is given here thus: Abii Nasr Muhammad 
Badr-aldin, and the nisbah Farâhi is explained exactly 
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1646 
The same. 
Another copy of the same dictionary, dated the 16th 

of Sha'bân, ھ‎ H. 1098—A.D. 1687, June 27. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. The 

inner corners of the first pages a little effaced. Many 
other slight injuries here and there. 

Ff. 618, 1.15: very unequal Nasta‘lik, written by several 
hands; binding with flowers; size, 1ojin. by 6} in. 

(OvseLEy App. 110.] 

1647 
The same. 
This copy is not dated. 

Ff. 537, ll. 21; unequal Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 10 in. by 6 in. (FRASER 44.[ 

1648 
The same. 
Not dated. At the beginning the bottom of several 

leaves is destroyed; in some places slightly injured by 
worms. 

Ff. 266, ll. 30; Nasta'lik, in some parts Shikasta; size, 11} in. 
by 7} in. (OUSELEY 321. 

1649 

An abridged edition of the Surah. 
This curious MS. contains an abridged version of the 

Surah, in which all the remaining Arabic phrases have 
been turned into Persian. But instead of the legitimate 
preface of the Surah, this copy exhibits, on ff. 1b-34b, 

that of the Farhang-i-Jahângiri (see further below, 

Nos. 1734-1746), with the usual beginning: رب هکنآ‎ 

 ‎ for which reason the incorrect titleاهنابز حول, 2

 .‎ Sia, has been given to it on the fly-leafیربتناهح

Immediately after the conclusion of the twelfth one 

on fol. 34, the Surah begins with the word ,ءاجآ‎ cor- 

responding to the preceding copy (Ouseley 321), fol. 
29, 1, ۰ 

No date. 

Ff. 634, ll. 15; large Nasta'lik ; size, 102 in. by 6} in. 
(BopL, OR. 744.] 

1650 

Four Arabic-Persian vocabularies in verse, 
Four vocabularies in poetical form, viz. : 

 ‏eal یعیدب باصتر ‏:on fol. 1>, beginning دمح سپ زا

 ‏zi نامسآ و نیمز دنوادخ,
 2. ناوخا باصنر ‏:on fol. rob, beginning نیح و ناوا

 ‏al ماکنه تستاقیم و.

 ‎مانرب مان : ‎ rad, on fol, 19>, beginningناوخا .3

ay اه راتدرک‎ Composed A.H. 776=A. D. 1374, 
1375- In the sixth bait Farâhi's Nişâb-alşibyân is 

quoted. 
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 وزج هکلب دنا تفگ یفعب هچلانچ تسین تبسن ءای زا
els:ددرگیم مولعم هدیدج و همیدق رتافد زا هکنانج تسا ‏ " 

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 184, ll. 13; large Naskht; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
 .‎ in. by 5 in. [FRASER 31وب

1644 
Fragment of a fifth commentary on the same. 
A fragment of a fifth commentary on the باصن‎ 

wl all, different from all the preceding ones, begin- 

 ‏:ning نیا ارچ هک نتسناد دیاب لژا دعب ام .... ‏al دملل
 ای لافطالا باسن ارچ و درک مان نایبصلا باصن ار باتک

 ‏a درکن مان ‏!YEA باصن.
A sixth commentary, by Fasih bin Muhammad, 

known as Karim Dasht-i-Bayâdi Kühistâni, who lived 
in Akbar’s time, is preserved in the India Office Library, 

No. 521. 

Ff. 1-21, ll. 15; small Nasta'lik; size, 75 in. by 5 in. 
[FRASER 57.] 

1645 

Alsurah min al-Sahah (elas (نم حارصلا‎ 

The oldest, most valuable, and excellent copy of the 
Surah, that is, the Persian translation and abridgment 
of Aljauhari’s Sahah by Abü-alfadl Muhammad bin 
‘Umar bin Khalid, commonly called Jamal al-Kurashi, 
who relates in the preface (written in Arabic) that he 
found a correct copy of the Sahah in four volumes in 
the library of a certain madrasah at Kashghar +ةنازخ)‎ 

 ‎ andرغشاکب ةّيدوعسلا هم لا ةِّيبحاصلا ةسردلا بتک),
that he made it at once the basis of his translation. This 
copy is an autograph of the compiler himself, who gives 
moreover at the end the exact date of the completion 
of his work (unknown even to H. Khalfa, see iv. p. 102), 
viz. the 16th of Safar, A.H. 681-۸۵, ۲. 1282, May 26, 

in Kashghar: قيفوت نميب هدیوست و هفيلات نم غارفلا‎ 

 ‎ allو ‎ wlسداسلا ةريهظ ‎ pteو یدحا ةنس رفص نم

 ‎ eels. From that brouillonهرمع هللارغشاکب ةنامتسو *

he afterwards made (A. H. 700) this copy, and finished it 
the 23rd of Dhi-alka‘dah=a. .ظ‎ 1301, July 30. All the 
margin is covered with an endless number of extensive 
glosses and additions, likewise by the author himself. 

Beginning: هاوس‎ yes (لاق) هب ینغلا هالوم یلا ريقفلا‎ 

cp des? لضفلا وبا دلاولا و دلولا نع یلاعتلاب قئاولا‎ 
gil یشرقلا‎ Just وعدلا‎ We نب رمعز‎ comp. Rieu ii. 

P:507; Catal. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. i. p. 69; O. Loth, 
Arabic MSS. of the India Off. Libr., p. 282, ete. On the 
double pronunciation Sahdh and Sikdh, comp. G. Fliigel, 
Die grammatischen Schulen der Araber, p. 254, note. 

The last letter constitutes the بابر‎ the first the Jes. 
Of the poetical quotations of the original a good many 
are retained in this trauslation. This copy was offered 
to the Bodleian Library, 1859, by Jules Mohl. The 
work has been edited in Calcutta, ‘The Soorah, 1812, 
in two volumes, and in Lucknow, A. H. 1289. 

Ff. 287, ll. 35; splendid Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece ; 
size, 11 in. by 6} in. { Bont, OR. 642.] 
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the next copy but one) it also bears the title عماج‎ 
 ‎نیناوقلا

 ‏Beginning : هللا كدتا نان ‏cade نیلاعلا بر ‏AY د لل

 تسا هنوگهس رب یبرع تغل تاملک هک نيرادلا یف یلاعت

 2 و نوح ‏a Soa و
Occasional glosses on the margin. Between the last 

two pages there are inserted by mistake two blank 
leaves; but the text of the treatise is coherent. As 
date the 18th of Ramadân is only given, but no year. 
This work has been printed in Calcutta, 1805, ina 
collection of grammatical treatises, pp. 122-164 ; litho- 
graphed in Lucknow, A.D. 1844 and A. H. 1288. 

Ff. 46, ll. وز‎ Nasta'lik; size, gzin. by 5zin. (FRASER 9.] 

1654 
The same. 
Another copy of the same Arabic grammar, begin- 

ning: ےلا یلاعت هللا‎ dsl .نادب‎ 

The margin of the first twenty-eight leaves is entirely, 
and the margin of most of the other leaves partly, covered 
with fuller explanations and examples of the text in the 

are صا اس وام‎ OCD coe 
centre column, beginning : 2 Yas yakı pas. 

No date. 

Ff. 45, written by three different hands; the original hand- 
writing goes from fol. 5 to fol. 28, and from fol. 35 to the end; 
the second from fol. 29 to fol. 34 (both ll. 8), and the third (a 
quite modern one) from fol. 1 to fol. 4 (Il. 10); Nasta'lik; the 
first four leaves in the original handwriting, which were lost and 
therefore later supplied by the modern hand, we have succeeded 
in finding in another MS. of the Fraser Collection and put into 
this copy; size, 82 in, by 52 in. (FRASER 8.] 

1655 
An incomplete copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. One 

page and a half are missing at the end; the last word 
of this copy corresponds to Fraser 8, fol. 45, 1. 4. 

Ff. 27, ll.g; Nasta'lik; size, 8gin. by 5}in. (FRASER 10.] 

1656 

Another still more incomplete copy of the same. 

This copy begins: Sie هک یلاعت هللا‎ Wad) نادب‎ 

 -‎ It breaks off on fol. 14> in the beginخلا ملع و لچجر.

ning of the chapter on the یمم‎ pres, the ,نامز مسا‎ 

and ن‎ \; the last words correspond to Fraser 8, 

fol. 3 1۳و‎ 1. 4. 

Ff. 1-14, ll. 16-17; Nasta‘lik; much damaged ; size, 9! in. by 
5} in. (Bop... OR. 781. 

1657 

Zubdat-fi-'ilm-alşarf فرصلا ملع یف ةدیز)‎ sx), 

Treatise on the inflexion of the four classes of the 
Arabic verbs, the sound ( EN the hamzatae (53-2), 
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 ‎هللا دمحت :‎ on fol. 29>, beginningباصن, .4

a .ناگدنب یادخ لاو هلال‎ Composed (according to د‎ 

statement in the following copy, Fraser 29, fol. 204) 
A.H. 896=A. D. 1490, ۰ 

Ff. 37, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; many interlinear glosses ; 
size, وؤ‎ in. by 54 in. [FRASER 28.] 

1651 

The same four vocabularies in prose, 
A prose version of the same vocabularies : 

 ‎ on fol. 1b, agreeing with No. 1یعیدب باصن تاغلر .1

in the preceding copy. Beginning the same. 

on fol. 6, agreeing with No. 4.2 یتشح باصن تاغلر ‏ 

 ‏:Beginning نیقتملل ةبقاعلا و نیلاعلا بر هلل دملل
 لا ةولصلا و.

 .‎ on fol. 21b, agreeing with No. 2ناوخا باصتر .3

Beginning : a تاناو ناوا عمج تقو‎ ci 
 .‎ on fol. 31b, agreeing with No. 3ناوخا بيصن, .4

Beginning : a درخ لوا مضب 3 درخ‎ jie. 

Comp. the eighth bait of the poetical version. 

Ff. 41, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; two illuminated frontispieces on 
ff. 1b and 21°; size, 73 in. by 4 in. (FRASER 29. 

1652 

Farhang-i-Mir Sayyid ‘Ali (le دّیس‎ jo» (کتهرف‎ 
A short Persian dictionary for the Kuran, by Mir 

Sayyid ‘Ali of Hamadan, the author of the Khulâşat- 
almanâkib (see above, No. 1264), of the Dhakhirat- 
almulük (see above, Nos. 1451—1453), and of a treatise 
on physiognomy (see above, No. 1241, 28), who died 
A.H. 786 or 787 A.D. 1384 or 1385, beginning: دملل‎ 

 ‎هل ‎ SIT callیلع ةولصلاو ‎ aiseدعب و نیعمجا هلآ و
 ‎نادب ‎ dll azlریرعت رد تسیباتک نیا نیرادلا د یلاعت

It is divided into twenty-eight bâbs, arranged alpha- 
betically according to the first letter, so that all the 
derivatives are put under the rubric of the root, just as 
in European Arabic dictionaries, and six short fasls, 
three of which are only found here, on ff. 318-3 2°, viz.: 

 ‎تاوادا یضعب نایب ردز 2. رثامض ءامسا نایب رد: 3.رد :1

 ‎تار ر درب اپل ناسا
No date. 

Ff. 32, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 5}in. (FRASER 24. 

1653 

Sarf-i-Mir .(ریم فرص)‎ 

An Arabic grammar, explained in Persian, by Mir 
Sayyid Sharif Jurjâni, who was born A.H. 740—A.D. 
1339, 1340, and died A.H. 816—A.D. 1413, 1414; see 
Rieu ii. p. 522; H. Khalfa ii. p. 304; Notices et 
Extraits, x. p. 4 دو‎ 11. Khalfa styles it دیسلا فیرصت‎ 

 ‎ at the top of the first page of Fraser 10 (seeفیرشلا ز
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Beginning: هل قطناو ناسنالا قلخ ام یلع‎ a دملل‎ 

 ‎ Comp. Rieu ii. p. 523. It isرا تال ناسللا.

published in the Collection of grammatical treatises, 
Calcutta, 1805, pp. 38-112, and styled there simply 

 .‎ (accidence)بفیرصت

Copied by Shaikh Ahmad-allah, son of Shaikh Nür- 

allah, the owner of Muhammadabad, A.H. 1190=A. ۰ 

1776, 1777, ‘in the place of Mir ‘Abdallah Sahib’ ناکمب)‎ 
 .‎ p20). Occasional notes are addedدبع ‎ alllبحاص

Ff. 45; handwriting and paper the same as in Nos, 1657 and 
1658 above. [OUSELEY 265.] 

1661 

A fragment of the same Panj-ganj. 
In this copy of the Panj-ganj there are marked : 

on fol. 2۳ (butنتخانش رد لوا باب, ‏ Glsلاعفا فرص ‏ 

only the title of this bib is given, because its contents‏ 
are to be found in another treatise by the same author,‏ 

andرداصم ععاف), ‏ styled‏ 

 و فرش ءامسا و لاعفا سانجا نتخانش رد 8
on fol. 22, With the end of the fourthباوبا تّیصاحر ‏ 

faşl of this bab the copy breaks off.‏ 

Ff. 17, 1. 15; Nasta'lik; size, $lin.byajin. [Fraser 18.] 

1662 

Persian tracts in prose and verse on Arabic grammar. 
1. A treatise in verse on the Arabic verb, by Sharifi 

(see fol. 16%, ll. د‎ and 11), beginning, on fol. 1b: 

 ‎لال هقطان نابز تفصوب یو - لایخ و مهو ز نورب تتافص یا

Dated the 2nd of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A.H. 1137 ےش‎ ۰ 
1725, January 17. 

 ‎ on declension and conjugation, byرد نخست

Mulla Jami, according to the colophon on fol. 21», 

likewise in verse, with a short introduction in prose, 

beginning, on fol. 16>: فطعو‎ Ye وعئ ناسللا فرص‎ 

 ‎لا ءايبنالا متاخ تعن یلا نایبلا.

3. Another short collection of mathnawi-baits on the 
same subject, beginning, on fol. 21): 

 ایبنا نيز تعن و ادخ دمح زا دعب

 ؛ ادا مظنم نیرد ار نازیم مومضم منکیم

the rules of declension and conju-4. فرص نیناوقر ‏ 

gation, being a collection of js. or questions and‏ 
answers on Arabic grammar in prose, beginning, on‏ 

 ‏.fol %26: یف هللا كدعسا نادب .... نیلاعلا ‏ee دمال
 نآ طبض ارنایبص هک فیرصت ملع نیناوق دنچ هک نیرادلا

İl 25. The author, whose name does not occur, com-‏ 

posed this treatise for the benefit of his nephew, 'Atâ-‏ 

allah bin Zarif Muhammad, as he states in the preface ;‏ 
comp. Rieu ii. p. 523. Printed Calcutta, A. H. 1244,‏ 
under the title: ‘A grammar in questions and answers‏ 
by ‘Ata-allah.” It is copied by Muhammad Rashid, and‏ 
dated the 3rd of Jumâdâ-alâkhar, a. H. 1137=A. ۰‏ 

February 17.1725, ‏ 

 سپ تن
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the mediae and tertiae infirmae (joes), and the mediae 

geminatae ,(فعاضم)‎ by Zahir bin Mahmüd bin Mas'üd 

alalawi; see fol. 142P, 1. 2, and comp. Rieu ii. 1۰ 524°. 

 ‏:Beginning تونعلا فیرصتلاب ‏yol al دمال

 لا فیفغتلاب.
It is edited in the Collection of grammatical treatises, 

Calcutta, 1805, pp. 113-122, under the title of 314}. 

Copied by Ahmad-allah, the owner of Muhammad- 

âbâd, and finished on the 15th of Ramadan of the Faşli 

era, 1187—A.D. 1779, the twentieth year of the reign 

of Shah ‘Alam (هکلم ماد)‎ 
Many additional notes on the margin and between 

the lines. On fol. 140 is put in a vignette with the 

title, لماع ةئام حرش لا‎ 80), evidently in the wrong 

place, this being the title of Ouseley 71 (see No. 1659). 

Ff, ışıb-ışıa, ll. 10; Nasta'lik; size, 8}in. by 6 in. 
(OusELEY 158.] 

1658 

Mi'at-âmil لماع)‎ as). 
Text of Jurjâni's (i.e. Abü Bakr “Abd-alkâhir bin 

“Abd-alrahmân, who died A.H. 471=A.D. 1078, 1079) 
hundred ‘awamil in Persian verse. Beginning: 

Blame دورد دنوادخ ديحوت دعب‎ 

On fol. ı54b the following note: یضاق زا لوقنم‎ 

lsتراپم لامک فرص ملع رد هک یفرص نیدلا ‏ 
See the same in J. Aumer, p. 52, No. 2;دنتشاديم. ‏ 

comp. for the Arabic original G. Fliigel i. p. 149 sg.‏ 

Ff. 151-154, ll. 10; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 6 in. 
[OUSELEY 158.] 

1659 

Zubdat-alnahw Ça 7) 
A commentary to the Mi'at-âmil, divided into six- 

teen chapters (thirteen ç,5, two jos, and a .(ليبذت‎ 

The title occurs on fol. 48, 1. 4. It is dedicated 0 رس‎ 

 ,‎ (Sir Justice Robert Chambersسیتسچ ‎ Splسربمج

Lord Chief Justice of Bengal, who died A, D. 1803). 
The author’s name does not occur. 

 _ ‏:Beginning انفرحو انلعف كمسا تمس فرح ملا

Dated the 29th of the first Rabi, ۵, uw. 1196 ۸۰ ۰ 
1782, March ۰ 

Ff. 40, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik ; size, 8} in. by 5} in. 
) 0088787 71.] 

SE 

1660 

Panj-ganj (3 (ےب‎ 

Treatise, chiefly consisting of paradigms, on the three 
classes of the Arabic verbs, the mediae infirmae, tertiae 
infirmae, and mediae geminatae. In the preface the 
anonymous author divides it into five ,باب‎ each باب‎ of 
five لصف‎ (fol. 1, 1. 7); but this division is not carried 
out in the book itself. 
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 ‏Bl مغدم ریغ ددرکب ای ‏a دشاب روسکم وا لد
Many marginal glosses and additions. 

4. Fourth treatise, on Arabic syntax, beginning, on 

fol. 36b: یلاعت هللا كدشرا نادب دعب اما‎ .... ad wl 

İY .یدتبم هک و عن ملع رد طوبضم تسیرصتخم نیا هک‎ 

Fifth treatise, in Arabic, beginning, on fol. 55>:5. ‏ 

 نع ‏!Spa و لادعالاو ‏azal و تزرصتلا لل دملل
 لَا لادبالا و ماغدالا و فذلل و ةدايزلا.

The text in very large characters, only three lines in 
a page; innumerable marginal and interlinear glosses 
and amplifications in smaller handwriting, but also in 
Arabic. 

Copied by “Abdallâh ibn Shaikh “Inâyat-allâh in 
Süratbandar, A. H. 1160 (thirtieth year of Muhammad- 
shâh's reign)=A.D. 1747. 

Ff. go, ll. 13 in Nasta‘lik characters (on ff. 1-54); Il. 3 in very 
large Naskhi characters (on ff. 55-90); size, 10} in. by 52 in. 

[FRASER 14.] 

1665 
Another copy of the first treatise of the Uşül-alşarf. 
Beginning the same. No date. 

Ff, 1-18, 11. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 8 in. by 5 in. 
(FRASER 12.] 

1666 

Another copy of the second treatise of the Usül. 
The same Nuskha-i-munsha‘ibah as in No. 1664, 2. 
Copied by Shaikh A hmad-allâh ibn Shaikh Nür-allâh, 

about A.H. 1187=A. D. 1773, ۰ 

Ff. 15, ll. 10; Nasta‘lik و‎ size, 82in. by 6in. [OUSELEY 388.] 

1667 
The same. 

A third copy of the Nuskha-i-munsha'ibah, not dated. 

Ff. 19-25, ll. 15 و‎ Nasta‘lik; size, 83 in. by 5 in. 
[FRASER 12.] 

1668 

Another copy of the fourth treatise of the Usil-alsarf. 
The same tract on Arabic syntax (وع رد رصتخ م)‎ as 

in No.1664, 4. Beginning the same. 

Copied by Muzaffar Ridawi, A.D. 1812. 

Ff. 199-207, ll.16-19; careless Nasta'lik ; size, g in. by ۰ 
[Bopt. OR. 780.) 

1669 

Mizân dar ‘ilm-i-sarf فرص ملع رد نازیم)‎ 12). 

Conjugation of the regular Arabic verb, mostly con- 

sisting of paradigms. Beginning, after Jül: 

 ‎كدعسا نادب ‎ allهک نیرادلا یف یلاعت ‎ Heeهفرصتم لاعفا
al des لبقتسم و یضام تسا ول رل‎ Comp. 

Rieu ii. pp. 523 and 524. 
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5. Another, much shorter treatise of the same kind, 
consisting likewise of questions and answers, beginning, 
on fol. 52, with the question: .تسا ظفل هج‎ Copied 
in the month Rajab, A.H. 1137 —A.D. 1725, March, 
April. 

6. wa, an Arabic grammar in verse, styled the 

mirror, because it is, as fol. 117», 1, 1, explains: تنيثآ‎ 

 ‎ jx), According to another title given to thisتاکنو

work on fol. 57>, viz. مظن رد یسراف ها‎ it seems to 

be a paraphrase of Ibn Hajib’s Kafiyah in Persian 
verse. Beginning, on fol. 57»: 

 هيفاو تالکشلا یوذل - هیفاکءاوس ال ةملک
Written by two different hands, and dated A.H. 1183 —‏ 
A. D. 1769, 1770. :‏ 

7. A tract on Arabic grammar in prose, containing 

seventeen short babs, beginning, on fol. rrgb: هل‎ eal 

 ‎هک نیرادلا یف یلاعت هللا كدعسا نادب .... نیلاعلا ټر
 ‎ It endsفرح و لعف مسا تسعون هس رب برع مالک 2

on fol. 136b, and is followed on ff. 136b—-1399 by a short 
appendix on the بارعار‎ written in Arabic, and begin- 

ning : كرمع هللا لاطا یخبا اب ملعاف هل دم‎ 

JI .املع كاطع و‎ 

Ff. 139, ll. 13-15; different Nasta'lik, written by various 
hands; size, 8} in. by 5 in. (FRASER 13.] 

1663 

Kawanin-i-Sarf (فرص نیناوق)‎ 

Another copy of the fourth treatise in the preceding 
collection; beginning the same. 

No date. 

Ff. 201-219, margin-column, ll, 35-39; Nasta'lik, 
(FRASER 7.] 

1664 

 ‏Usil-alsarf (فرصلا لوصا)

Five prose tracts,on the Arabic grammar, by an 
anonymous author : 

1. First treatise, on the Arabic conjugations, begin- 

ning, on fol. rb: یلاعت هللا كدعسا‎ SEG o cl) ی‎ 

 ‎ aeهک نیرادلا ‎ sheتسعون راهچ رب مدآ < لاعفا

 ‎ çöle; see another copy ofیهن و رما و لبقتسم و 2

the same in Rieu ii. p. 524b. 
2. Second treatise, on the triliteral and quadriliteral 

verbs in Arabic, styled (as another copy of the same in 
Ouseley 388, see below, No. 1666, proves) ,هبعشنم حسن‎ 
and beginning, on fol. 19>: كدعسا نادب .... هل‎ sol 

 ‎یلاعت هللا ‎ teهک نیرادلا ‎ sieهنوک ود رب هفرصتم لاعفا

Al یعابر و یئالث تسا ز‎ see the same treatise in Rieu ii. 

Pp. 524%. 

3. Third treatise, a grammatical tract in verse, 

styled ,یجارس مظن‎ and subdivided into several لصف‎ 

and نوناقر‎ beginning, on fol. 3o: نک واو لوا نوناق‎ 
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1.4. The arrangement is alphabetical, in European 

manner, the first letter constitutes the kitab, the second 

the bib. The dictionary must have been compiled before 

A.H. g16=A. D. 1510, the date of the completion of the 

 ‎ das? by Mahmüd bin Shaikh Diya, in whichةداعسلا
the present work is quoted as authority; see Rieu ii. 

pp. 493 and 494. 
Copied by Kilab Rai, and finished the 14th of Dhi- 

alhijjah, A.H. 1116 (forty-ninth year of ‘Alamgir’s reign) 
=A. .و‎ 1705, April ,و‎ at Ahmadabad. 

Ff. 52, 11.17; Nasta'lik ; size, 11} in. by 5} in. 
) 0:887 ApD. 84.] 

1672 

 ‏Muntakhab-allughat (یناچهاش تاغللا بضتنم)
An Arabic dictionary explained in Persian, being an 

extract from the Kâmüs and Sahah, according to the 
author's own statement on fol. 69, 1, 10. Composed by 
“Abd-alrashid Alhusaini Almadani Altatawi, fol. 64, 1. و‎ 

 ‎ 6ديشرلا دبع ‎ GSM oe(الوم یوتتلاو الصا
born in Tattah, in Sind, his family originating from 
Madinah). He dedicated it to the emperor Shâhjahân, 
see fol. 6b, At the end (fol. 267») we find a chronogram 

of the author himself, باتکلا‎ pi © walsh: 

 لیدب یب بضتنم ‏YE تفگ - لیقو لاق یب شخزرات

The words bio یب بخضتنم‎ give A.H, 1046=A. ۰ 
1636, 1637, as the date of its composition ; see Rieu ii. 
p. 510. 

This dictionary is arranged thus, that the first letter 
gives the ,بابر‎ and the last the Jas. 

The date of the transcript is incomplete, the day of 
the month (19th of Jumâdâ I) being indicated, but not 
the year. It is collated throughout; in many places 
slightly injured by the worms. 

 __ ‏Beginning : یاآ راکذت هک یکللا كلام ساپسو شیاتس
teeیب یامعنو اصحا ‏ eleدادعتو ‏ é!‏ 

Printed in Calcutta, 1808, 1816, and 1836; in Luck- 
now, 1835, 1845, and A.H. 1286. Lithographed at 
Bombay, 1862 ; see Triibner’s Record, No. 37, p. 272. 

Ff. 267, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; size, 11} in. by 72 in. 
) 0088787 319.] 

1673 

Another copy of the same. 
, This copy begins thus: هدنب‎ > iv» اما‎ 

 -‎ correلا یندلا تسل دیشرلا دبع رقحا 35 و رقفأر

sponding to fol. 49, 1. 8, in the preceding copy. 
On the fly-leaves is added : 
 ‎ aleرسا نیملعلا ثلاث ‎ statرب داماد رقاب .1

 .‎ iLeءایلاو واولا بلق یف فاش .2

 3 نوش تفسمم ةصالح.

 ‎ oleزا ةفيعلا حراش ‎ eşiلماف دّیس في .4
‘etl .دمح ریم‎ 

Not dated. 

Ff. 446, ll.18; large and clear Nasta'lik ; size, 124 in. by 7} in. 
(FRASER 41.[ 
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It is edited under the title فرص نازیم‎ in the Col- 

lection of grammatical treatises, printed Calcutta, 1805 ; 

lithographed in the Muhammadi press, A. H. 1258. 

This copy was transcribed by Shaikh Ahmad-allâh, 

the owner of the Pargana of ,رواله‎ probably the same 

who copied Ouseley 388 (No. 1666 above). Both have in 

some places additional notes on the margin and between 

the lines; comp. also Nos. 1657 and 1660. On the first 

page the following (misleading) note appears : سس‎ 

 ‎یزاریش یدعس = فینصت نازیم. ‎ wi؛زیزعلا هرس

Ff. 159-174, ll. 10; Nasta'lik ; size, 8} in. Tomas 168) 

1670 

Kanz-allughât تاغللا)‎ 55). 
An Arabic-Persian dictionary, by Muhammad bin 

“Abd-alkhâlik bin Ma'râf of Gilân; comp. Rieu ii. 

pp. 507 and 508; H. Khalfa v. p. 256; Catal. des 
MSS. et Xylographes, p. 202; and J. Aumer, p. 109, 
Nos. 292-294. 

 ‏:Beginning 5« وک ماقم ره رد رتبوخ ‏ul نخس یادتبا

 و دمح ‏old زونک ‏pale مان ‏ یادخ دوبعم دمح

 نایمدآ فانصا ‏;ub هک یملکتم ترضح هاتراب ران شیاتس

The words are arranged in the first instance according 
to the first radical ,(باتک)‎ and in the second according 
to the last (4). Every bab begins with the nomina 
actionis or infinitives ; after these follow the other words 

 ‎ The work is dedicated to Kârgiyâ Sultân(رداصلا ريغ).
Muhammad, who reigned over Gilân from A.H. 851= 
A.D. 1447 to A.H. 883 2۸, D. 1478, 1479. 

This copy was finished in Sha'bân, A. H. 1003=A. D. 
1595, April, May, by Muhammad Salih bin Ghiyath- 
aldin Muhammad alhusaini. The MS. is throughout 
collated and richly annotated. Besides the original 
glosses there are many remarks and explanations added 
on the margin by Golius, who also gives on the fly- 
leaves a great number of extracts from this work. 
Lithographed in Persia, A.H. 1283. 

Ff, 230, ll. 25; irregular Naskhi; size, 9$ in. by 7 in. 
(MarsH 329. 

1671 

 ‏Khulâşat-allughât u tafsir-almushkilat (تاغللا ةصالخ

 بالکشلا ریسفتو)
A dictionary of all the Arabic words which are 

generally used in the Persian language, explained in 
Persian. This MS. is incomplete at the beginning, and 
the author's name is missing. According to Rieu ii. 
۲۰ 508, the author was Isma'il bin Lutf-allah albâkharzi 
alhanafi, who also wrote a popular treatise on religious 
duties (see ib. ii. p. 807), styled .,مالسالا ةصالخ‎ 6 
is besides a large lacuna after fol. 50 (going down from 
the middle of the letter ¢ to the end of the letter s). 

1 abruptly thus: ظافلاب رتاوتم تا و‎ ye 

zi .هدومرف فینصت یسراف‎ The title appears on fol. 14, 
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1677 
Another anonymous Arabic-Persian vocabulary. 
This little dictionary, defective at the beginning, is 

divided into the following twelve babs : 

on fol. *1. اضعالا و یدابلا رکذ یفر ‏ 

22 Gl رکذ‎ 5 a فاتصا یفر‎ on fol. 112, 

on fol. 232.3. ضارمالا و ءاودالا رکذ یفر ‏ 
on fol. 25%.4, ةبرشالا و ةعمطالا رکذ یفر ‏ 

on fol, 278.5. ةلسالا و ةشمقالاو ةعتمالا رکذ یفر ‏ 

6 
 .‎ on fol. 308شرفي و الر امیفر . هو

 ‎یف ‎ pall Sleتارشللو مئاهبلاورويطلاو عابسلا نم .7
 ‎ on fol. ۰و ماوهلاور ‎ patكلذ

8. Lp قّلعتب ام و‎ LS یفر‎ on fol. 418. 

 .‎ on fol. 45%اهب لصتی ام و ضرالا رکذ یفر .9

 ,«‎ on fol. 47رچشلاو تابتلا رکد یف» .10

 .‎ on fol. 52ةنكمالا و ةينبالا یفر .11

 .‎ on fol. 55Dةقرفتم و ةدرفنم لوصف یف, .12

It opens in the middle of the preface, or rather of 

the index, with لا سبلب‎ Ls سداسلا‎ GLI. 

Interlinear Turkish glosses scattered throughout. 

No date. 

Ff. 59, ll. 13; Nasta'lik ; size, 72 in. by 5} in. [FRASER 33.) 

1678 

A third Arabic-Persian vocabulary. 
An anonymous Arabic-Persian vocabulary, arranged 

in alphabetical order according to the first and last 

letters (the first denoting the bab, the last the fasl). 

It begins with افطصا‎ e رب‎ The Persian para- 

phrase is an interlinear one and written in red ink. 

No date. 

Ff. 104, ll. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 83in. by 4ğin. 
oc * TFRASER 26.] 

1679 

A fourth Arabic-Persian vocabulary. 
A shorter Arabic-Persian vocabulary, anonymous like 

the preceding ones, explaining the common Arabic 

words and forms appearing in Persian writers. It 

A ناراکزيهرپ‎ GI نارسپ‎ GI. 
The last letter constitutes the bab, the first the fasl. 

One leaf seems to be missing at the end. 

begins thus: 

Ff, 281-311, ll. g; Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 45 in. 
(Bon. OR. 479.] 

1680 

Kawâ'id-alfurs .(سرفلا دعاوق)‎ 

A short grammar of the Persian language, composed 

in Arabic. 

995 LEXICOGRAPHY 

1674 
Kâbüs .(سوداق)‎ 
A large portion of the Persian translation of Majd- 

aldin Muhammad Firüzâbâdi's (died A.H. 817=A.D. 
1414) famous Arabic dictionary, the Kâmüs, completed 
by Muhammad Habib-allah (see fol. 29, 1. 1), A.H. 1149 
=A.D. 1736, 1737; see Rieu ii. p. 511. Beginning: 

FN تسوا‎ SLE تافص زا ءامسا‎ İS .میلعت‎ 
The mukaddimah, dealing with ۵ life, 

begins on fol. 24, Beginning of the dictionary itself 
on fol. 13, 1. 6, with the word sl). The 0009 are 
arranged according to the last, the fas/s according to 
the first letter. It breaks off, on fol. 553%, in the 
middle of the bab قر‎ fasl عر‎ the last word being .قرع‎ 

Besides, there are four large lacunas, the first (of 

twenty leaves) after fol. 76, the second after fol. 383, 
the third after fol. 391, the fourth after fol. 399 
(breaking off with the word ks, bab b, fasl 5). The 

first volume ends, on fol. 245%, with ةرهز ز‎ the second 

begins, on fol. 246%, with روس‎ (bab ,ر‎ fasl (س‎ : 6 third 

begins, on fol. 400%, with bab & faşl |. Ff. 554-561 

are a duplicate of ff. 454—461. 

Ff. 561, ll. 29; distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 15-153 in. by 9-9} in. 
(Bon. OR. 783.] 

1675 

A vocabulary of all the Arabic words used in the 
higher style of Persian conversation, Persian letter- 
writing, ete., explained in Persian (styled, on fol. 18, 
clavis linguae Arabicae et Persicae). It is arranged 
alphabetically according to the first letter, every bab 
divided into three chapters, according to the three 
different vowels, which can occur in the first syllable 

of a word: هحوتفم» هرو‎ , and .همومضم‎ 

 ‏Beginning : سايقو ‏«İS دورد و ساپس و شیاتسز ا دعب

 و تارواحم رد هک ‏GE ظافلا ‏Göle نایب رد ‏OLS نیا
 ‏Ni لوادتم لضافا و رباکا ‏Gn تالسارم.

Not ۰ 

Ff. 1-26, 11, 15; Naskhi; size,Slin. by 6fin. [Manrsu 42. 

1676 

 ‏Akd-aljawâhir“ (رهاولل دقع).

The string of jewels, an Arabic-Persian vocabulary 
in verse by Murtâd Moghul ibn “Ali Muhammadkhân 
(title and author's name occur only on fol. 14, not in 
the work itself), with a prose preface, beginning: ادنبا‎ 

 ‎و لد تلايتساراکراغآ هحافو حاتتفاو 81
Not dated. An older vocabulary of the same de- 

scription and with a similar title, viz. yel دل دوقعر‎ 

composed in the first half of the ninth century of the 
Hijrah, is described in Rieu ii. p. 507; see also H. 

Khalfa iv. p. 239. 

Ff. 70, Il. 9; Nasta'lik ; size, 8$in. by 4jin. (Fraser 27.) | Beginning: هتامعن رتاوت نم ینعنم‎ Gul a دمال‎ 
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1682 
The same. 
The same vocabulary, dated by Muhammad ibn 

Bustân in the beginning of Shawwal, A.H. 1037—A.D. 
1628, June, in the reign of Sultân Murâd ibn Sultân 
Ahmadkhân, i.e. Murad IV (A.H. 1032-1049 —A.D. 
1623-1640). 
Kism I, on fol. 2 

fol. 121% 

Ff. 137, ll. 7-10; Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 53in. (Hype 23.] 

on fol. rrr®. Conclusion, onظ 11 ‏ 

1683 

A fragment of the same. 
A portion of the first kism of the same vocabulary, 

going down to bab ج‎ and fasl ش‎ (the bab is formed by 

the last, the fasl by the first letter), and filling eighteen 
pages. On the first pages Turkish and Latin inter- 
linear paraphrases ; afterwards only the Persian words, 
with short remarks as to their vowels, but without any 
explanation or paraphrase. 

Ff. 1-9; European handwriting ; size, 7} in. by 55 in. 
IS. CLERTO, 11.) 

1684 

Tuhfat-alsibyan نایبصلا)‎ iks) 
An Arabic-Persian glossary for the young, with an 

interlinear Turkish paraphrase, compiled by Yüsuf the 
Shaikh (ےيشل هفسوي)ز‎ see fol. 20, 1 2 (the title 

appears on fol. 2b, 1. 2). It is arranged according to 
the first letter in this way, that first the Arabic word 
is given, marked by a red line above, then follows 
the Persian equivalent, and that again is accompanied 
by an interlinear Turkish paraphrase. 

 ‏:Beginning لاثميب عدبم كمکوا ‏ase انث و دمح

 زسضرغ یخد تلع و ضرغ یب عرتخ و هیجدرب زسلاثم
 2! هیجدرد زستلع و.

The first bab (Call (باب‎ opens, on fol. 2b, with 

 ٢ ‎سو 2ت ‎ ŞEهشا ندرک ‎ galesرلا
From fol. 25 on the Turkish paraphrase is written 

in red ink. No date. 

Ff. 44, 1.8; Nasta‘lik; size, 7in. by 5}in. [Bopr. Or. 431.| 

(b) Turkish-Persian and Persian-Turkish. 

1685 

A short Turkish-Persian dictionary, incomplete at 
the beginning, middle, and end, and very much injured 

It is divided into two martabas : 

 لاوقا و لاعفا زج نآ لولدم هک هبکرم ظافلا رد لوا هبترم
 تاوخا و لابقتسا و یوضام ینعم دیفم و دوبن لاوحا و
 تسا ‏Sh فورح ددعب باوبا ار همترم نیا و دشاب اهنآ.

 دحاو ینعم رب تلالد هک هدرفم ظافلا رد مود هبترم

(or according toو ‏ dol wldاهریغ و ءامسا لثم دوب ‏ 

sin many places. 

995 CATALOGUE OF 

 ‎ةلاسر هذهف ٢ن 2 فاطلا مارکب سرفلا دعاوق نیودت
e اهظفح نخ‎ ay ةيسرفلا دعاوق‎ pds ةلمتشم‎ 

iğ Gil ناسا‎ 

The title occurs on fol. 39, 1.6; the author is not 

mentioned; comp. G. Flügeli. p. 196. 

It is divided into four bâbs: 

LJ, on fol. 3.مسالا لاوحا یف ‏ 

on fol. ۰لعفلا یف ۳ 8 ‏ 

on 101, ۰فورلل لاوسا د ۳ بابلا, ‏ 

 یک او ةيکرتلاب هنمجرت 3 مسالا دادعت یئ ۴ 77

42b. ۱هد ‏ Circ,ینعم وا ‏ 

This last chapter is written in Turkish. 

It is dated Safar, a. H. 1148—A.D. 1735, June, July, 

by Husain bin Sulaiman. Colophon: نع غارفلا عقو دق‎ 

Ff. 48, 1. وز‎ Naskhi; size, 63 ص‎ by 43in. [OUSELEY 134. 

1681 

AL-Şahâh-al'ajamiyyah (i252! (حاععلا‎ 
A Persian vocabulary, written in Cua with inter- 

linear Turkish paraphrase, by Hindüshâh Nakhjawani 
 ;‎ yaza); comp. H. Khalfa iv. p. gı, No. 7712(یناوچخت

Tornberg, Cat. Upsal., pp. 16 and 17; Cat. Codd. Or. 
Lugd. Batav.i. p. 100. The title appears on fol. 2), 1.5 
(the book is also styled in a shorter way sometimes 

“Sahâh-al'ajam, اعص)ر‎ and is given to it on 

account of its close resemblance to the â درع‎ cls. 

According to Rieu ii. pp. 5158 and 790* and H. Khalfa, 
loc. cit., there exist two redactions of this work, a 
shorter and a larger one; the present, by Hindüshâh, 
must needs be the older, that is the shorter one, as the 
date of our copy, A. H. 913, proves; the later redaction 
is that by Muhammad bin Pir “Ali al-Birgawi, who died 
A.H. و‎ 81 = A.D. 1573, 1574. It is divided into two 
kisms, the first containing the nouns and phrases 

 ‎ on fol. 32, the second the verbs(ءامسالا یف لوالا مسقلا),

 ‎ on fol. 933. A conclusion or(لاعفالا یف یناثلا ةلا),

«5-35, on fol. 106, gives an outline of Persian grammar 

 .‎ see Rieu ii. p. 7908(ةلثمالاو دعاوقلا) ز

_ Beginning: تارابعلا و تاغللا‎ Leg! Gal al دملل‎ 
Peo) a 

The introductory words, quoted by H. Khalfa, are 
found here, almost verbatim, on fol. 1», 1. 5 sg. Mar- 
ginal glosses and annotations, both in Persian and 
Turkish. 

Copied A.H. 913=A.D. 1507, 1508. The last 6 
pages after the conclusion of the vocabulary, on fol. 123%, 
are filled with Turkish poetry, for instance, a 

 ۶۹۱۸ هتس ناضمر هام حدم

 [.124‎ Nasta'lik; size, 73in. by 5jin. (Hype 21ر لب مر 1
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together in one and the same place, especially from 
fol. roo down to the end, where no Turkish interlinear 

version is found. Beginning: مبلچ یا‎ Le راب یا‎ 

 ‎خلا یرکنت.

On fol. ra this MS. is wrongly styled: ‘ Ni'mat-allâh, 
lexicon Turcico-Persicum.’ 

Ff. 104, 11. 17; small Nasta‘lik, the last pages in larger hand- 
writing ; size, 75 in. by 54 in. (MarsH 710.] 

1687 

 ‏Wasilat-almakâşid (دصاقلا ةليسو)
A Persian-Turkish vocabulary with a Persian grammar 

in Turkish verse, compiled by Khatib Rustam almaulawi. 
Its full title is: Wasilat-almakâşid ilâ ahsan almarâşid 

 -‎ As date of comدصاقلا ةليسو) ‎ SI(دصارلا نسحا
position appears at the end A.H. 903 =A. D. 1497, 1498 ; 
see the ta'rikh رینم‎ wl». Comp. also G. Fliigel i. 

 .‎ 197; Rieu ii. p. 5152; and H. Khalfa vi. p. 441, Noجم
14239. It is divided into three babs and a khatimah, 
۳1 

101. 2b, in twenty faşls. 

 و ةدرطلاو ‏kaka نم ةلثما بیترت رد مود باب
on fol. 25%, in nine kisms andتالادبا و تاریپغتر ‏ YT‏ 

fifty-two nau's ) gis.‏ 

on fol. 53>, in twenty fasls.تاعرتخما ور ‏ 

on fol. 126»,فوقولا و دادعالا ور ‏ 

The first and the third bab are arranged alphabetically 
according to the first letter. Each list of Persian 
words is accompanied by an interlinear Turkish para- 
phrase and a metrical grammatical explanation, also in 

Turkish. Beginning of the preface : بابرالا‎ >, a) دما‎ 

 ‎لا باعصلا رسيلا رشيم.

Not dated. 

Ff. 140, ll. 7-13 (fol. 539,11. 21); written by different Turkish 
hands; size, 54 in. by 3% in. [SELD. SUPERIUS 96.] 

1688 

 ‏Kâ'imat-i-Lutf-allâh (هللا فطل ةمئاق)
A detailed Persian-Turkish dictionary, by Lutf-allah 

ibn Abi Yüsuf alhalimi, who died A.H. 928=A. D. 1522. 

It opens: لاس اریادخ رم‎ eS ءانث و غیلب دمح‎ 

 ‎علا هدننک حرش هک هلاون مع و هلالج
This lexicon is, as the author explains, in fact a 

commentary on his own work, بئارغلا‎ ,s*; comp. 

H. Khalfa ii. p. 19, No. 1667, and iv. p. 503, No. 9364 ; 

J. Aumer, p. 114; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. i. p. 98 ; 

Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 431; and Rieu ii. p.515* 

(where it is styled ,(هللا فطل ةمساق‎ and is divided into 

two daftars, viz. : 

on fol. 2, ۰تاغل نايب رد لوآ رتفدر ‏ 
3 ٩ 2 
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 ‏the more detailed heading on 101.337: هدرفم ظافلا رد

 تسباوبا = فورح ددعب).
Each martabah, as we learn from these headings, is 

arranged alphabetically according to the first letter of 
the words. The second martabah begins, on fol. 334, 
and closes, on fol. 36, with a khatimah یظافلا نايب رد)‎ 

An interlinear Persian paraphrase in red ink ac- 
companies every Turkish word. At the end of this 
incomplete dictionary (on ff. 37-48) follows a collection 
of phrases in Turkish and Persian, likewise without 
beginning and end. In this collection the Turkish 
words are written in red, the Persian ones in black ink. 
Many lacunas; several leaves misplaced, for instance, 
ff. 39, 41, ete. 

Ff. 1-48, ll. 22-24; Nasta'lik; size, 8g in. by 54 in. 
(WALKER 39. 

1686 

Uknüm-i-ajam (يس مونقآ‎ 

The old Persian-Turkish glossary, which was used, 
together with the Sahâh-al'ajamiyyah (see above, Nos. 
1681-1683) and the two immediately following dic- 
tionaries (Nos.1687—1690), as chief authority by Ni'mat- 
allah (see below, Nos. 1697-1699), entitled مک مونقا‎ 

(see fol. 29, 1.3), or according to H. Khalfa i. p. 386, 

No. 1084, تغل مونقار‎ beginning : JS یطعا یذلا هلل دملل‎ 

2 ER مث‎ sile 3 comp. also Zeitschrift 4, D. M. G., 

vol. 31, p. 487. 

Tt is arranged alphabetically according to the first 
letter, and each bab contains three fasls with regard to 
the three possible vowels in the first syllable of a word, 

 ‎ةمومضلا. ‎ andةحوتفلا, 7و کا

Copied by “Ali ibn ‘Abd-alkarim in Adrianople 
 ‎ in the month Rabi-alawwal, A.H. 898 02(هنردا),

1492, December, to 1493, January. It closes on fol. 93°, 
and the rest of the leaves contain two curious, but 
interesting appendices, viz. : 

1. On ff. 93-96», written by the same hand, another 
short glossary of those words which are equally used 
in Persian, Turkish, ete., explained in Persian and 

 ‎رد اهتغل نيا ‎ objیم یکرت و یسراپ

 ‎لوسر ترضح هکنانچ ددرک ریبعت راتات نابز رد یضعب و
 ] ‎ oleنانچمه یکرتب و دنتفگ یم ربمغيپ ‎ Elلصا

Bİ دنیوگ جالب او تسا راتات نابز رد‎ USE 
2. The second, on ff. 970-1048, is again a short 

Persian-Turkish glossary, explaining Persian words and 
phrases by an interlinear Turkish paraphrase ; but this 
Turkish paraphrase is omitted on ff. 1007-1041. An 
interesting feature in it is, that always the synonymous 
words or the different forms of the same word in 
Persian or in Persian and Arabic are enumerated 

beginning: 
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 ‎ another vocabulary of a similarهداز هتشرف تغلر .2

kind (principally Arabic words with Turkish para- 

phrase), by Firishta-zâda or Firishta Oghlu; that is, 

“Abd-allatif ibn Firishta, who lived in the ninth or tenth 

century of the Hijrah; see G. Fliigel i. p.116; Rieu 13. 

0. 789P; Krafft, 0. 7. It begins, on fol. şıb, with a 

preface in prose: Lie (Mle میک للا لوا ردتباث دمح‎ 

I .هلیا‎ 

This second little book is not complete, as it appears. 

Ff. 67,1. 11; Turkish handwriting; two small illuminated 

frontispieces on ff. IV and 41°; size, 6Z in. by 4% in. 
{Laup OR. 195.] 

1693 

Another copy of the Tuhfa-i-Shâhidi. 
The same vocabulary by Shahidi as in the preceding 

copy, No. ۰ 

Beginning : خا اناوت و یح و قلاخ‎ he: 

To each section or ۍطق‎ the metre is added on the 

margin. Copied by Alhusaini Mustafa Calabi (called 

 ‎یلاح فاخ کار
No date. 

Ff. 38, ll. 13; written in three columns; Nasta'lik ; small 

illuminated frontispiece ; size, 65 in. by 4$in. (Cars. OR. 1.2. 

1694 
The same. 
No date. This copy is very rich in valuable 

marginal glosses. As a curiosity the statement may 

be transcribed here, which a former owner of this copy 

has made with regard to this book on a slip of paper, 

inserted at the end. It runs thus: ‘A collection of 

poems, entitled یدهاش تغل‎ or Loquela dulcis. The 

first of them is upon the ebbing and flowing of the sea 

(sic! the word ,?, metre, has caused this wonderful 

error), and the rest seem to be upon the nature of the 

sea. The author unknown !’ 

Ff. 246-261, 2 coll., each ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 8 in. by 5} in. 
(BopL, OR. 479. 

1695 
The same. 
No date, Persian and Turkish additions on the 

margin. Marginal and interlinear paraphrases in 

English throughout. 

Ff, 40, ll.11; Nasta‘lik; size, 78 in. by 4g in. [GREAVES 17.) 

1696 
The same, 
No date. 

Ff. 27, 2 coll., each 11.13; Turkish handwriting ; size, 8 in. by 

54 in. (SELD. SUPERIUS 84. 

1697 

Lughat-i-Ni'mat-allâh (all (تمعن تخل‎ 
The well-known Persian-Turkish dictionary, by 

Ni'mat-allâh bin Ahmad bin Mubarak al-Rümi, who 

died A.H. 969=A.D. 1561, 1562; comp. Dr. Blau, Ueber 

Ni‘met-ullah’s persisch-tiirkisches Wörterbuch, in Zeit- 
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 ‏imz دعاوق و هرهاظ ریغ تارابع نایب رد مود رتفد

on fol. 315.ات یک لوا زار ‏ sah‏ 

The arrangement is alphabetical, quite in European 

manner. No date. 

Ff, 363, Il. 17; large Nasta'lik ; size, 10} in. by 6{ in. 
(MarsH 281.] 

1689 
The same. 
Another copy of the same, also without date. Be- 

ginning the same as in the preceding copy. Daftar I, 

on fol. 22; TI, on fol. 182b. This copy was bought at 

Constantinople for fifty shillings by Dr. Hickman. 

Ff. 217, ll. 17; Turkish handwriting ; size, 8} in. by 54 in. 
[Hype 28.[ 

1690 
The same. 
This copy contains only the first daftar of the 

dictionary, the second is missing. Beginning as usual. 
This first daftar concludes on fol. 156b, and fol. 157 is 

filled with the beginning of an explanation of Persian 

phrases in Turkish, the first of which is شناهد رد بآ‎ 

 ‎ Unfortunately thisیدنالوص یزغآ. ‎ : in Turkishدمآ

very interesting little treatise breaks off already at the 
bottom of the second page. Inserted into the fly-leaves 
is another valuable little tract, filling one page: ءامسا‎ 

peel ریداقمر‎ ‘names of the measures of Halab,’ be- 

ginning with .لاقثما‎ 

Ff. 157, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; small illuminated heading; size, 
9} in. by 6 in. (Hype 29. 

1691 

 ‏Lughat-i-halimi (یمیلح تغل)
Another, but much shorter, Persian-Turkish glossary, 

by the same Lutf-allâh; comp. J. Aumer, p.113. 

 ‏Beginning : ملاع رم سایق و ّدح یب ساپس و دمح

 خار تاهلل و كلما كلام و تاّیفلل و رسلا
The arrangement is the same as in the larger work, 

only the Turkish paraphrase is here an interlinear one. 
Copied in the month Safar, A.H. 945=A.D. 1538, 

July. 

11 100, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 6in. by 4in. (PocockE 27.] 

1692 

Metrical Persian-Turkish vocabularies. 
 -‎ the same Persian-Turkish vocabuیدهاش تغلر .1

lary, which is generally styled: Tuhfa-i-Shâhidi (sas? 
 ‎ comp. Rieu ii. pp. 513 and 514; H. Khalfaیدهاش) ز

vi. Pp. 598-599; G. Fliigel i. p. 135; J. Aumer, pp. 13 
and 116, etc. Ibrahim Shâhidi, the author, was born 
A.H. 875—A.D. 1470, 1471, and died A.H. 957 D. 
1550; this book was composed A.H. g20—A.D. 1514; 
see the chronogram on fol. 40%, last line. Beginning, 
on fol. 1b: 
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1701 

A short Persian-Turkish glossary, arranged alpha- 
betically according to the first letter. Tt begins, without 

 ‏a preface, immediately with کا ‏SG a 1 فلالا فرح

 خلا رروط رولوا ‏=X رولوا رهاظ هچرمي هچرمي هداضعا.
At the end, on ff. 11-143, there are added some 

Arabic words and phrases ,(هقرفتم ظافلا ىضعب)‎ chiefly 
from the Kurân, with Persian paraphrase. 

Ff. 1-14, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 8$ in. by 68 in. 
(Bopr. OR. 472.] 

1702 

Tuhfat-alhâdi یداهلا)‎ ia). 

Elements of Persian grammar, or rather a glossary 
of Persian verbs and nouns, arranged in ten kisms 
(containing Persian verbs in all their different forms 
and tenses, both affirmative and negative, etc.) and four 
fasls (containing the nouns relating (a) to heaven and 
earth, (8) to the limbs and parts of the human body, 
(c) to tools, ete., (d) to animals), accompanied by a 
Turkish interlinear paraphrase (which is, however, 
towards the end very often entirely omitted), and 
beginning with نتسناد‎ (Web). It is preceded by a 
short preface, in which the title and the compiler’s 
name appear, viz. Muhammad bin alhajj (or bin Haji, 
as the next copy has) Ilyas, comp. No. 1704, and followed 
by two appendices, the first of which contains a list of 
pronouns, prepositions, suffixes, and numerals; the 
second, the names of the days of the weeks and months ; 
comp. H. Khalfa ii. p. 243; Krafft, p. 6; Cat. Codd. 
Or. Lugd. Batav. i. p. 98; Rieu ii. p. 789%. It is 
styled there, as in the immediately following copy here : 

 ‎ةيداهلا ةفعل.
Not dated. 

Ff.24,11. 7; Nasta'lik (except fol. 1۲ and the first two lines 
of fol. 29) و‎ size, 7 in. by 43 in. |Laun Or. 188.] 

1703 
The same. 
Another copy of the same, styled here: ةیداهلا‎ das’. 

Interlinear Turkish paraphrase, even in the preface. 
No date. 

Ff. 21, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; small illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
73 in. by 5% in. [Hype 24.| 

1704 
The same. 

The book is styled here, on fol. 662: نتسناد‎ gu. 
The preface begins thus: ie یب یانث و‎ is یب دمح‎ 

The Turkish paraphrase in red ink. The appendices 
are not found in this copy. No date. 

Ff. 66-77, ll. 9-11; with as many lines in Turkish between 
the Persian ones, and an additional margin-column ; size, 8} in. 
by 6 in. (Sare 2.( 
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schrift d. D. M. G., vol. 31, pp. 484-494; H. Khalfa 
vi. p. 362, No. 13892; Rieu ii. pp. 514 and 515; 
G. Fliigel i. pp. 132 and 137; Cat. des MSS. et Xylo- 
graphes, pp. 426-428; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. i. 
p. tor, etc. The preface is entirely missing here; the 
copy begins at once with the first part (Persian infinitives 

or roots, the first of which is (ندروآ بآ‎ ; the second part 

(exhibiting the rules of the Persian grammar, ناب دز‎ sie 

 ‎ begins on fol. zob; and the third, containing theیسراف)

primitive and derived nouns in alphabetical order, 
begins on fol. 28%. Copied a. ۰ 1014=A.D. 1605, 1606. 

Ff. 274, İl, 17; Nastalik; size, 8۳ in. by 52 in. 
[Laup OR. 125.] 

1698 
The same. 
Another copy of the same, beginning like the 

preceding copy with ندروآ‎ wl. Second part on fol. 18, 
third on fol. 262. 

Not dated. Archbishop Laud acquired this MS. 
A.D. 1635. 

Ff. 144, Il. 8-13; Nasta'lik (fol. 25 added by another hand); 
size, 8 in. by 54 in. {Laup OR. 215.] 

1699 
The same. 
This copy begins also, like the preceding ones, with 

 ‎ wl. The second part on fol. rıb, first line, theندروآ

third on fol. 15». It ends on fol. 137%, and ff. 137-147 
(added by the same hand) contain a short Persian 
grammar, written likewise in Turkish, and divided into 
the following four babs, with exactly the same headings 
as those of the Kawâ'id-alfurs (see above, No. 1680), 
on which this little work appears to be based: 

 .‎ on fol. 137bمسا لاوحا رد, .1

on fol. ۰2. لعف لاوحا رد, ‏ 

on fol. 1449.3. فرح لاوحا رد, ‏ 

4. Niecy .هتمجرت و مسا دادعت رد‎ This last bab 
seems to be missing in the text; at least it is not 
marked, and the discussion about the فورح‎ 76 

to go down to the end of this copy. Beginning of the 

grammar: نآرقلا ملع‎ GUI نغحرلا‎ GEL هل دملل‎ 
BN لا هيلع ناتنالا یل‎ 

Not dated. 

Ff. 147, ll. 25-28; Turkish handwriting ; size, 81 in. by 5 in. 
{Bopt. OR. 449.] 

1700 

A short anonymous Persian vocabulary with Turkish 
interlinear paraphrase. The first b4b comprises the 
nouns, the second the verbs, both in alphabetical 
arrangement according to the first letter; at'the end 
of the second there are special lists of perfects, futures, 
and presents, both affirmative and negative, in a some- 
what alphabetical order too for the greater part. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-19, ll. 11; Nastallik; size, 83 in. by 53 in. 
[PocockE 210.] 
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1712 

A defective copy of the same. 
This copy is defective in consequence of a lacuna 

after fol. 27. At the end, after the numerals, a short 
additional list of miscellaneous words, not found in the 
other copies. 

Ff. 20-29, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 8ğin. by 5$ in. 
[PocockE 210.] 

1713 

 ‏Kitâb-i-lughat-i-inshâi makâtib-i-mufid (تغل باتک

 دیفم بتاکم ءاشنا)
Another short vocabulary of the usual words and 

phrases, both Arabic and Persian, that are employed in 
letter-writing, with a Turkish interlinear explanation. 

Beginning: Ji لاعتلا‎ Gl هللا دمعز‎ explained in 

Turkish: ردماشداپ هچوب هکلیا‎ leo هب یلاعت‎ al. 

Written at the same time as No. 1705. 

Ff, 22-33, ll. 6 in red ink (Arabic and Persian) and ll. 6 in 
black (Turkish) ; Diwâni ; size, Sfin.by5jin. [Laup OR. 88.[ 

1714 

Kâ'ida-i-zubân-i-fârsi یسراف)‎ yb; sacl). 
Outlines of Persian grammar, written in Turkish, 

with vowels throughout, beginning : we لاذ‎ sls 

ol بویلوا‎ Eb هدنلوا‎ Sİ .هکر دوب هدعاق هدنقرف‎ 

It is interspersed with Persian and Arabic verses ; 

the headings of the first kâ'idas are as follows: ۀزمه‎ 

 ‎نیش فرح, ;<‎ on fol. 23یازلا باب, ;‎ on fol. 20%همومضمر

on fol. 24°; ,فرح‎ on fol. 24>; ,نون فرح‎ fol. 

On fol. 26> follows a قاقتشا‎ such, ete. 

Ff, 18°-32, ll. 12; European handwriting ; size, 88 in. by 6 in. 
(MarsH 566.) 

25%, ete. 

1715 

Fragments of another Persian grammar in Turkish. 
Fragments of the brouillon of a Persian grammar 

in Turkish, by Ibrahim bin Ahmad (so the name 
seems to be, but unfortunately the whole text is in a 
state of utter confusion). It is divided into three babs 
and a khâtimah. Of these there are found: bab I, on fol. 

614 (fol. 60 is to be inserted after fol. 61): تسراخ غم‎ 

 ,‎ bab LIزا ‎ ‘paradigms of Persian conjugationهدننايب,
on fol. 62>: .هدننایب ءامسا و لاعفا و رداصم‎ This 
second bab breaks off on fol. 64», last line. Ff. 652-70» 
contain the fragment of an Arabic grammatical treatise, 
and ff. 719—72b mere scribbling, some Persian verses, 
ete. On ff. 739-819 the last part of this or of a similar 
Persian grammar in Turkish, still dealing with the 
infinitives. Dated at the end: نورشع و فلا‎ Siw 
Bh (5) .عست و حد‎ ۲. 1129 (A.D. 1717). Beginning of 

the preface: سابق یب رکش و دودعمان ساپس و دمح‎ 

Ff. 59-81, number of lines varying in every page; careless 
Turkish handwriting ; size, 83in. by 5$in. (E.D, CLARKE 26. 

1003 CATALOGUE OF 

1705 

This copy, styled نتسناد تغل‎ Es is the only 

dated one among the whole number (middle of Safar, 

A.H. 1038=A.D. 1628, middle of October), but it has 

no preface. It begins at once with the initial word 

eb sly. In a few mathnawi-baits at the end 

the author, who simply calls himself ورادقميب ءهدنبوډ‎ 

 ‎ 33, implores the benevolence andرمقح ربقفار اخ

good wishes of his readers. 

Ff. 46-56, Il. 6 in red ink (Persian), ll. 6 in black (Turkish) ; 

Diwâni ; size, 8h in. by jin. (Laup OR. 88.] 

1706 
The same. 

This copy is styled نتسناد‎ BAY and has besides 

the Turkish paraphrase an additional one in Latin. It 

begins, like the preceding one, without a preface, at 

once with نتسناد‎ (Wb, scire). At the end a list of 

numerals (but no other appendices). Not dated. 

Ff. 40-67, ll. 7; large Nasta'lik ; size, 8} in. by 5} in. 
[MarsH 31. 

1707 
The same. 
No preface; at the end only the numerals. It is 

styled here: یسراف تغل نتسناد باتکء‎ 
No date. 

Ff. 18, 11. 7; Nasta'lik; size,84in.bystin. (Bopr. OR. 90. 

1708 
The same. 
No preface ; at the end the numerals and the names 

of the Arabic months. No date. 

Ff. 12, ll.g; Nasta'lik; size, 5 in. by 4 in. 
(SELD. SUPERIUS 93.] 

1709 
The same. 
No preface; at the end the list of pronouns, suffixes, 

prepositions, ete. No date. 

Ff. 26, 11. 7-8; European handwriting; the whole MS. inter- 
leaved ; size, 7% in, by 52 in. (MarsH 58. 

1710 
The same. 
No preface; pronouns, suffixes, and numerals are 

found here. The copy was made by Golius and is 
accompanied by an interlinear English paraphrase. 

No date. 

Ff, 11, لب‎ 9-10; European handwriting ; size, 13 in. by 8 in. 
(Bont. OR. 328.] 

1711 
The same. 
No date. 

Ff. 11, ll. 10; European handwriting ; size, 11} in. by 7? in. 
(Hype 20. 
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which is arranged alphabetically according to the first 
and last letters, begins on fol. 104. 

Not dated. Copied by Mullâ Müsâ ibn Mullâ Ahmad 
ibn Mullâ Yüsuf bin al-Shaikh Mahmüd. 

Ff. 368, ll. 17; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, دد‎ in. by 
65 in. (FRASER 43.] 

1719 
An abridged edition of the same. 
This copy contains an abridgment only of the 

original Sharafnâma, being scarcely half as large as 
the preceding copy. All the initial poems, for instance, 
at the beginning of each bab, are entirely missing here. 
The beginning of the preface is likewise different from 
the usual one, and runs thus: ix» یانث و‎ ise? دمح‎ 

 ‎ Clea The reasonيس نام نخ تک یلالملل وذ 2

is, as we learn from the first page, that a certain Fadl 

Muhammad ‘Abid ibn Jan Muhammad Sulaiman (prob- 
ably the transcriber of the first part of this copy) found 
the original MS., from which he copied, to be defective 
at the beginning; being anxious, however, to produce 
a complete copy, he added from his own foolish head, 
as he modestly tells us, a few introductory lines as 
compensation for the missing first leaf. The fourth 
line on fol. 28 corresponds to the preceding copy, 
verse 11 on the first page. 

The copy is dated the 7th of Rabi-‘alawwal, A. H. 4 
=A. D. 1595, November 10. 

Ff, 148, ll. 15-19; Nasta'lik, by different hands; size, 83 in. by 
ğin. [FRASER 25. ] 

1720 

 ‏Mu'ayyid-alfudalâ (الضفلا دنوم

A Persian dictionary, explaining all the words and 
phrases which occur in Firdausi’s Shâhnâma, in Nizâmi's 
Khamsah, in the six mathnawis of Sanâ'i, the diwâns 
of Khâkâni, Anwari, Zahir, Abhari, Hafiz, Salman, Sa'di, 
etc., compiled by Shaikh Muhammad bin Lad (see fol. 1, 

L 14) of Dihli, and beginning: slr» و هرتاوتم دماعم‎ 

al راناوت یرکنت و اناد راداد رم هرئاکتم ز(‎ comp. Rieu 
il. p. 494; Blochmann, Contributions, p. 9. According 

to the latter it was completed A.H. 925=A.D. 1519. It 
is arranged according to the first and last letters. 

Copied A.H. 1024, and finished the 1st of Rajab in 
that year (A.D. 1615, July 27). 

Ff. 304, ll. 25; Nasta'lik; size, دهم‎ by 6ğin. (FRASER 45.] 

1721 

Kashf-allughat wa alistilahat (5 تاعللا‎ sees 
 ‎تاحالطصالا).

Persian dictionary, with special reference to 06 
terminology, by “Abd-alrahim bin Ahmad Sür, who was 
a pupil of Muhammad bin Lâd, the author of the pre- 
ceding dictionary, and must have flourished about A. ۰ 
Q50=A. D. 1543, 1544; see Rieu il. p. 495; Blochmann, 
Contributions, pp. 9 and 10; Fleischer, Catal. Dresd., 
No. 347; A. F. Mehren, p. 25; J. Aumer, p. 107, ete. 
H. Khalfa’s statement (v. p. 214) that the work was 

1005 LEXICOGRAPHY 

(c) Persian-Persian. 

1716 

 ‏Adat-alfudala (الضفلا ةادا).
The necessary apparatus of learned men, a Persian 

dictionary, explained in Persian, and divided into two 
parts ,(مسق)‎ the first of which, on fol. 3۳ ,(یسراف تاغل رد)‎ 
contains the single words, the second, on fol. 171° رد‎ 

 ‎ the poetical compositions and compoundارعش حالطصا),

phrases. The author's name is Kâdikhân Badr Muham- 

mad of Dihli, surnamed Dhârwâl ; he was a pupil of 
Kadi Burhân-aldaulah wa aldin and Shaikhzida ‘Ashik, 
and founded his work on the poems of Khâkâni, Anwari, 
Fâryâbi, Firdausi, Nizâmi, Sa'di, ete., and on grammatical 

and lexicographical works like ساوق رخف‎ wie هرف‎ — le, 

 -‎ and many other valuارعشلا — یسودرف و ىنامرب دٌناوف,

able writings. Comp. Rieu ii. pp. 491 and 492; and 
Blochmann, Contributions, p. 7. 

 ‏:Beginning ءارو ام و تایاغلا و ‏SU یمقاب ءانث و دمح
 خلا هک ار یروصم تارابعلا و فسولا

The arrangement in both parts is the usual one, the 
first letter constitutes the bab, the /asf the fasl. o Mar- 
ginal glosses now and then, especially on the first leaves, 
in great number. The upper half of the last leaf is torn 
away. The date of composition is, according to Bloch- 
mann, A.H. 822—A.D. 1419, according to Rieu, A.H. 
812=A.D. 1409, 1410. The copy itself is not dated, 
but it must have been written before A.H. 1079=A.D. 
1668, 1669, since an entry of that year is on fol. 18, 

Ff. 249, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 1۵3 in. by 6} in. 
[FRASER 39.] 

1717 
Another copy of the same. 
First kism on fol. 44, second kism on fol. 128». 

date. 

Ff. 183, Il. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 5jin. (FRASER 40.] 

No 

1718 

 ‏Sharafnâma-i-Ahmad Munyari (یرینم دمحا ةمانفرش).
A full and complete copy of Ibrahim Kiwâm Fârüki's 

Persian dictionary, explained in Persian, and entitled, 
in honour of his great spiritual saint, Shaikh Sharaf- 
aldin Ahmad Yahyâ Munyari, the author of the 
Ma'dan-alma'âni (see above, No. 1263), who died A.H. 
782=A. D. 1380, 1381: .یرینم دمحا ةمانفرش‎ Another 
title of the same dictionary is یمیهاربا ةمانفرش‎ or 

 ;‎ Kai; comp. Rieu ii. pp. 492 and 493یمیهاربا

Blochmann, Contributions, pp. 7-9; J. Aumer, p. 103; 
H. Khalfa v. p. 325, ete. It was compiled in the reign 
of Abu-almuzaffar Bârbakshâh of Bangâlah (a. 8. 86 2- 
879=A. D. 1458-1474). 

Beginning : ۱‏ 

 ۳ ه دک ار همان ره زاغآ رس = تسا هب یتسه دنوادخ مانب

The introduction deals with the signification of the 
various letters of the alphabet; the dictionary itself, 
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ash saab.لا ‏ 

This work, as the author explains on fol. 42, is only 

a رصتخم‎ or abridgment of his own larger work دئاوف‎ 

which contains the explanations of all theداتصلار ‏ 

Arabic and Persian words occurring in Persian poetry,‏ 
and to which he always refers in case any one should‏ 
require a fuller information about the meaning of a‏ 
single word or a whole sentence. It is, no doubt, a‏ 
very instructive work for understanding Persian poetry,‏ 
and exhibits a great and, probably, complete number of‏ 
all the Arabic words generally used in Persian, for in-‏ 
stance, Arabic infinitives of every description. It begins,‏ 

 ‏on fol. 4», 1. 10, with اتفتسا, ‏:explained thus بلط

Gales.نتساوخ اوتف و ندرک ‏ 
Copied in the month Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1180 (or 

 -‎ A.D. 1767, April, or 1769, March), by Muhamار 1182
mad Ahsan-allâh. 

Ff. 361,11. 23; Nastalik; size, 10} in. by 72 in. 
{OusELEY App. 56.] 

1726 

Farhang-i-Shirkhâni یناخریش)‎ ay). 
This is upon the whole the same work as the “Zub- 

dat-alfawâ'id, but in a still shorter and more abridged 
form, as the difference in the number of leaves proves. 
It is a dictionary of limited extent, explaining select 
Arabic and Persian words in Persian, with quotations 
chiefly from Hafiz, compiled by the same Shirkhân at 
the request of his friends, and beginning: تیاغیب دمح‎ 

 ‎هک اریقلاخ رم تیاهن یب یانث و ‎ isteیناسنا تعیبط
21 

The arrangement is the same as in the preceding 
copy; it begins likewise with اتفتسار‎ but no date of 
composition is given anywhere here. Two other copies 
of the same Farhang are found in the India Office 
Library, Nos. 2136 and 2414, in the latter of which it 

is styled یناخریش‎ aa. 
This copy was finished the 25th of Sha'bân, A.E. 

III5—A.D. 1704, January 3. 

Ff. 258, 11.17; Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 53 in. 
(Bop... OR. 486.] 

1727 

Madar-alafadil .(لضافالا رادم)‎ 
Persian dictionary, explaining in Persian all the 

Arabic, Persian, Turkish, Deri, and Pahlawi words 
which occur in Persian books, by Ilâhdâd Faidi bin 
Asad-al'ulamâ ‘Alishir of Sirhind ; see fol. دو‎ ll. 16 and 
17, and comp. Rieu ii. p. 496; Blochmann, Contribu- 
tions, pp. ro and 11; and J. Aumer, p. ,دمو‎ The author 
finished his work A.H. 1001 =A. D. 1592, 1593, see the’ 
following ta’rikh at the end : 

 & ‎ ny Jeماع ضیفوکب یضیف تفگدرخ - اضقزا وا
The arrangement is alphabetical ; the first letter gives 

the bab, the last the fasl. Beginning : ره درو وت مان یا‎ 

Shy.لا تسزلد ینایم و ماک هل — تسرلد ‏ 
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compiled A. H. 1060 is undoubtedly a mistake. It is 
moreover quoted already as authority in the Farhang-i- 
Jahangiri (completed A. H. 1017), see further below. 
Printed Calcutta about 1840. The arrangement is this, 
that the first letter constitutes the bab and the last 
the fasl. =‏ 

 ‏Beginning : دواب ةولص و ذمح دعب ‏Ll... al دم
 لا دابعلا فعضا.

This copy is not dated. There are at least three dis- 
tinct hands to be traced in it, the oldest (tenth century 
of the Hijrah) on ff. 1-22, 25-32, 34-329, 338-378, 
382, and 383 ; a slightly younger, but very similar one, 
on rougher paper, on ff. 330-337, 379-381, and 384— 
407%, 1 rr, both in Nasta‘lik; and a modern one on 
ff. 23, 24, 33, and 4074, 1. 11, to 453, in careless Shikasta 
(except the last seven or eight pages, which are again 
in good, large Nasta'lik). Many pages damaged by 
water, etc., especially from fol. 346 onwards. The 
proper order of ff. 1-33 is: 1-16, 25-32, 17-24, 33. 

Ff. 453, ll. 25 in the older parts, Nasta'lik, and ll. 18-22 in the 
more modern one, Shikasta; size, 11g in. by ۰ 

{MS. Pers. d. 2.] 

1722 
Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. Dated 

by Allahbaksh in Murshidâbâd, when Nawwab Mubârak- 
aldaulah was Şübadâr, the 12th of Muharram, in the nine- 
teenth year of Shah “Alam’s reign= a. H.1192 (A.D.1778, 
February 10). 

Ff. 246, ll. 13; small, but careful Nasta'lik; size, 163 in. by 
11} in, (OUSELEY 343. ] 

1723 
The same. 
No date. Many pages slightly damaged. 

Ff. 475, ll. 25; carelessly written in unequal Nasta'lik ; size, 
11} in, by 63 in. (WALKER 103. | 

1724 
The same. 
One leaf at the end is wanting; the last word is 

It seems to be collated throughout.رای, ‏ 
This copy has in many places greatly suffered from 

wet, by which the colour of the paper is darkened. 
The writing is often much effaced and almost illegible. 
Occasional small lacunas. 

No date; but this copy may be older than the two 
preceding ones, 

Ff. 466, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik ; size, 103 in. by 6 in. 
[OUSELEY 318.] 

1725 

 ‏Zubdat-alfawâ'id (دئاوفلا ةدبر)

A valuable Persian dictionary, explained in Persian, 
and compiled from all the best previous dictionaries, 
commentaries, etc., by Shirkhân, during the years A. 15, 
955-959=A. D. 1548-1552 ; see fol. 49, ll. 16 and 17, 
fol. gb, 11. 7 and 8. It is arranged alphabetically accord- 
ing to the first and last letters. The first leaf is missing ; 
ıt opens abruptly in the middle of the preface thus: 
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1732 
The enlarged edition of the same. 
This copy is dated A. H. 104o—A, D. 1630, 1631, by 

Muhyi-aldin Sâmâni. The appendix (here styled te 
 ,‎ begins on fol. 368bتایانکلا و تاراعتسالا)

On fol. ra ihe following introductory note is found, 
which represents the preface of the enlarged edition (see 

 ‏.Rieu ii. p 499(: لما دوب - یرورس سرفلا ‏on باتک

 ‏S545 ناتو ‏INS کا 7-5 ترور

 ‏ger eat ابغ زا ناشعبط لالر ۶ عمشح

igهک دنامن هدیشوپ نورقم ناشلابقا ‏ 

 یناعم نمرخ ‏(read oe) ینیچ هشوخ ینعا هخسن ‏pl فلوم

SLU Gyباون کتهرف علاطم فرشب ‏ desباقلا ‏ 
 تنطلس باستنا تمشح و تمظع بام تهبا و توش

 نیدلا لامج هاش بابق تباقن و تدايس ‏bi تراما و

 رود ‏e er زا کن وا یک

 ‏vi نا اوف و تاغل زا یضعب ‏gil ار

mقلطم ‏ e yaتسا نآ زا ‏ 
OLS,فیلأت ةغللا لماش ‏ Yöتاغلاب اعم هک یراصح ‏ 

iye” انالوم‎ ENG تداعسلا‎ dk wi e 

m لاس ندرد ز اد وؤ يش و . مش ش‎ op 

cee Gi e 

 ‎مرکب یراودّیما رفوا و منا نآ دئاوف و تسا رتشیب شرابتعا
 ‎یراب ‎ Foنآ ات دنادرگ قیفر قیفوت هک تسنآ همسا

alm << 

 ‎ From this note we learnهه ام ‎ giهدوج "

that in A.H. 1028=A. D. 1619, Surüri got a copy of the 
Farhang-i-Jahângiri (the author of which had made 
use of Surüri's work himself, as he enumerates him 
among his sources), together with two other works, the 
‘Shamil-allughat’ by Kara Hişâri (in Turkish), see 
Rieu ii. p. 513 ; and the ‘ Tuhfat-alsa‘adat’ by Maulana 
Mahmüd bin Shaikh Diyâ-aldin Muhammad, see Rieu 
ii. p. 493, and No. 1671 in this Cat.; and that from these 
sources he made additions to his work. Accordingly we 
have to distinguish between two editions of this Farhang, 
one of A. H. 1008, and an amplified second edition in or 
after A.H. 1028. The present copy belongs apparently 
to the latter class. 

Ff. 384, ll. 25; Nasta'lik ; ff. 18-24 supplied by another modern 
hand; many glosses and explanatory notes on the margin; size, 
115 in. by 63 in. (ELLroTT 233. | 

 ‎ةنسرد ۱٠۲۸

1733 
The same. 
In this copy we do not find the appendix on the 

 ‎ It is dated by the second (modern) handتاراعتسا.

Be e 1077=A.D. 1666, 1667; scribe: دمعم دلو‎ Jos? جات‎ 

>. However, neither paper nor indie of either 
of the two parts admit of such an age. This colophon 
must have been transferred from an older MS. 

The beginning of the introduction is wanting; it 
3 0 
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The greater part of all the margins is covered with 
valuable additions and amplifications, written by the 
same hands. The copy is not dated, but no doubt older 
than the following one. 

Ff. 620, ll. 21-23; Nasta'lik, written by two different hands, 
the second of which begins on fol. 535 and goes down to the end; 
size, 11$in. by 63 in. [Fraser 47.] 

1728 
The same. 
Another, quite modern copy of the same dictionary, 

beginning like the preceding one. The date of com- 
position does not occur here. An English remark in 
pencil on the fly-leaf states that this work is held in 
high estimation amongst the natives of Hindüstân. 

Dated the 24th of Safar, A. H. 1204—A.D. 1780, 
November 13, a Friday. 

Ff. 500, centre-column, Il. 19, and margin-column, Il. 32; Nas- 
ta'lik; a good many pages rather effaced; size, gin. by 4 in. 

(Caps. Or. B. 11.[ 

1729 

Majma'-alfurs سرفلا)‎ Em) 

Persian dictionary, explained in Persian, by Muham- 
mad Kasim bin Haji Muhammad Kashani, commonly 
called Surüri. He inscribed his work to Shah “Abbâs 
the Great (who reigned A.H. 99g6—1038—A.D. 1588— 
1629), and finished it in A.H. 1008 < ۸۵, D. 1599, 1600. 
In the preface he gives an account of the sources from 
which his book was made. It is arranged alphabetically 
according to the first and last letters. 

 2 ‏:Beginning یاهتنا و رونغس دنمشناد ره مالک یادتبا

 ]1 دات مد رخ نر

The appendix on the Isti‘arat تاراعتسالا 5 لصف)‎ 
 .‎ begins on fol. 2674; see H. Khalfa vفلالا باب)

P. 325; Rieu ii. pp. 498 and 499; Blochmann, Con- 
tributions, pp. 12 and 16-18; J. Aumer, pp. 104-105; 
G. Fliigel i. pp. 101-102 و‎ Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. i. 
۳۰ 96; etc. It seems to have been printed in Tabriz, 
1844; see Zenker u. p. 5, No. 53. 

This copy was finished by Jamal bin Muhammad 
Bahram of Tabriz the r1th of Rajab, A.H. 1020—A.D. 
1611, September 19, in Lar. 

Ff. 270, ll. 24; small Naskhi; size, 7? in. by 4} in. 
{MarsH 608.] 

1730 
The same. 
Another copy of the Majma‘-alfurs, beginning like 

the preceding one. The appendix, called here باب‎ 
 .‎ begins on fol. 360°تاراعتسالا,

The more modern part of this copy is dated from 
the middle of the month Rajab, A.H. r1oz1=A.D. 1612, 
middle of September ; the original part is much worm- 
eaten. 

Ff. 364, ll. 17; Nasta‘lik ; ff. 1-8 and 353- -364 supplied by an- 
other hand on different paper; size, 7g in. by 32 in. 

) 0038787 App. 73.] 

1731 
The same. 
Copied a. H. ro89=A. D. 1678. 

Ff. 349, ll. 21; Naskhi; injured in several places ; size, 9} in. 
by 53 in, {Fraser 36. ] 
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1735 

Another complete copy of the same. 

Preface, on fol. 15, beginning: 2 حول رب‎ İİ 

Introduction, on fol. 64; it concludes on fol. 32%, and 

is followed by the last four رد‎ (or ,رتفد‎ as they are 

called here) of the usual kbâtimah, beginning with the 

 ‎ (the thirdیبرع و یسراپ زا هبکرم تاغل رب مود رتفد

begins on fol. 75%, the fourth on fol. 789, the fifth on 

fol. 93>). 
Beginning of the dictionary itself, on 101, ۰ 

Conclusion (همتاخ)ر‎ in its complete length of five ۳ 

on fol. 876. Consequently durrs 11-۷ are found twice 

in this copy. 
Dated the 6th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A. H. 1108—A.D. 

1696, December 1. 

—— 

Ff. 954, ll. 17; Nasta'lik; size, gi in. by gin. [FRasER 32.| 

1736 

A third complete copy of the same. 

Preface, on fol. rb, beginning : 2 دزیا مان‎ 

Introduction, on fol. 44. 
3eginning of the dictionary, on fol. ۰ 
Conclusion, in five 53, on fol. 350°. 
Not dated. 

Ff. 434, ll. 25; irregularly written by different hands, partly 

in Nasta'lik, partly in Shikasta; spoiled by water ; size, Izin. by 

7 in. {OusELEY ADD. 68. | 

1737 

Another copy of the same, without the conclusion. 

This copy of the Farhang-i-Jahângiri is older than 

all the preceding ones, but the whole khatimah is 

wanting here (as in all the following MSS.) It is 

dated the 5th of Dhü-alka'dah, A. H. 1052=A. D. 1643, 

January 25. 

Preface, on fol. 15, beginning : a حول رب‎ SI, 

Introduction, on fol. 5», first line. 

Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 26». 

Ff. 618, ll. 17-20; Nasta'lik ; size, 10lin. by 5g in. 
[Fraser 34. | 

1738 
The same. 
Preface, on fol. 1%. 
Introduction, on fol. gb. 
Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 178. 
Conclusion wanting. 
The margin shows occasional emendations. 
No date. 

Ff. 351, ll. 21; careless Nasta'lik, in some parts Shikasta, on 
paper of different colours ; size, 117 in. by 6} in. 

(OusELEY 320. | 

1739 
The same. 
Preface, on fol. ۰ 
Introduction, on fol. 3». 

CATALOGUE OF 
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opens abruptly thus : متفه یناهفصا نیسح هاش‎ We» 

 ,‎ corresponding to Ouseley Add. 73 (No.1730 above)لار
e 
fol. 2b, 1. 4. 

On the fiy-leaves Sir William Ouseley has added, 

1797, the same introductory note or preface of the 

enlarged edition (with a few unimportant alterations), 

which is found in the preceding copy, from a MS. in 

the ‘ Harleian Library, No. 111. 

Nasta'lik ; the MS. consists of two parts, 

the second ff. 1-17 and 639-643 
(OusELEY 62.] 

Ff. 643, ll. 17; large 
the first comprising ff. 18-638, 
(this part quite modern) ; size, مچ‎ in. by 4; in. 

1734 

Farhang-i-Jahângiri ی)‎ ilm (یکتهرف‎ 
A complete copy of the famous dictionary of purely 

Persian words, compiled by Ibn Fakhr-aldin Hasan 

Jamâl-aldin Husain Inji ‘Adud-aldaulah, who began it 

under Sultân Akbar, and finished it after more than 

thirty years’ labour, A. H. 1017 =A.D. 1608, 1609, accord- 

ing to the chronogram icles نیدلا رون‎ ayi Bi: 

He dedicated it to the emperor Jahangir; comp. Rieu 

ii. pp. 496 and 497 ; Blochmann, Contributions, pp. 12— 
15; J. Aumer, pp. 105-106; A. F. Mehren, p. 24; 
Journal Asiatique, 1871, pp. 106-124; Forbes, Catal., 
p-19; ete. Lithographed in Lucknow, A.H. 1293. 

Contents : 
The author's preface, on fol. 1», beginning : دزیا مانب‎ 

 : ‎ Kala dalar. Yo 2لا اهنابز ےولرب هکنآ
Introduction ,(همدقم)‎ in twelve chapters (a0), on 

fol. gb; comp. A. F. Mehren, loc. cit., and Blochmann, p. 13. 
Beginning of the dictionary itself, on fol. 28». 
The second letter denotes the bab, and the first the 

fasl; comp. the following note, written on the fly-leaf 

of Elliott 130 (No. 1741 below) : ندروآ نوریب قیرط‎ 

 ‎زا تغل ‎ Gesملک ره لّوا فرح زا هک تسنآ ریگناهج
Sayi bal الثم دنریگ باب‎ GU فرح زا و دنریگ لصف‎ 

 ‎نینچحه و لصف اف زاو تفرگ دیاب باب ار زا ‎ halراچخه
 ‎نیمه رب و تفرگ دیاب لصف اه زاو تفرگ دیاب باب نونزا

 ‎ On the same fly-leaf thereظافلا ساق. ‎ Koo؛دیشک دیاب

is also the number of the guoted baits fixed at 23246. 
The dictionary ends with the word .,..2. Conclusion 

(sil), on figurative and metaphorical expressions, 
Zand and Pazand words, and similar matters, added here 
by a modern hand, and dated the 22nd of Rabi'-althâni, 
in the thirty-ninth year of Shah “Âlam's reign=a. m. 
1202 (A.D. 1788, January 31), begins on fol. 28ob, and 
is divided into the following five chapters ررتسد)‎ or 53) : 

 ‎ on fol. 281۳تاراعتسا و تاحالطصا و تایانک رب, .1

 ;‎ on fol. 374یبرع و یسراپ زا برم تاغل رب, .2

Bh دس:‎ çil نارد هناکتشه فورح زا‎ e هک یا‎ 

on fol. 3928; 4. ,دنزاپ و دنز تاغل رب‎ on fol. 394>; 

on 101, ۰5. هبیرغ تاغل رب, ‏ 

Ff 421, 15; Nasta‘lik, ff. 280-421 added by quite a modern 
hand ; effaced frontispiece ; size, 10 in. by 6} in. 

| 0788787 App, 121.] 
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1744 

A complete copy of the conclusion or khâtimah of 
the same. 

The khatimah of the Farhang-i-Jahangivi, in five رد‎ 

_ Beginning rather incorrect: رب تسا لمتشم همتاخ‎ 

 ‎ instead ofخلا لوا رد تاراعتسا و تاحالطصا و تایانک,

gl .تاحالطصا و تایانک رب لمتشم لّوا رد‎ 
Dated the 16th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 11 5و‎ —A.D. 

1743, January ۰ 

Ff.142,11.17; Nasta'lik; size, 102 in. by 54 in. 
[FRasER 35. ] 

1745 
The same khâtimah. 
Durr J, on fol. rb ; TI, on fol. 2028; 111 and IV, not 

marked (but the respective text of both seems complete, 
except a small lacuna after fol. 139 and many slight 
blanks); V, on fol. 315°. 

Copied A.H. 1211=A.D. 1796, 1797. 

Ff. 362, ll. 11; very large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 114 in. 
by 64 in. (ELrrorT 179. } 

1746 

Extracts from the Introduction of the same ېضتنم)‎ 

Extracts from the twelve 51 which form the Intro- 

duction of the Farhang-i-Jahangiri, beginning : Js! اا‎ 

 ‎ corresponding toناریا كلم رب سراب مسا قالطا نايب رد,

Elliott 130 (No. 1741 above), fol. gb, 1. 10. 

Ff. 51-67, ll. دوز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 122 in. by ول‎ in. 
) 0688787 App. 4.] 

1747 
Another Persian dictionary, based chiefly on the 

Farhang-i-Jahangiri and similar works (see fol. 6۳, 1. 5), 
damaged in nearly all the pages, both at the top and bot- 
tom, with many lacunas and misplaced leaves, the right 
order of which we have tried in vain to restore, since so 
many catchwords are missing. It is arranged alpha- 
betically according to the first and second letters. Fol. 2 
must be placed after fol. 236. No title or author’s name 

anywhere. It is headed, on fol. ıb; oes ,تسرهق‎ 

and begins: +رد )4 5( تاهبنت رد لوا رع‎ 

 .‎ coleیفاوق فورح 2

No date. 

Ff. 238, ll. 23; written very rudely, partly in careless Naskhi, 
partly in real Shikasta ; size, 11} in. by 83 in. 

[OusELEY App. 154.] 

1748 

Lata if-allughat .(تاغللا فتاطل)‎ 
A special dictionary to the Mathnawi of Jalâl-aldin 

Rimi, composed by ‘Abd-allatif ibn ‘Abdallah al-‘A bbâsi, 
the famous editor and commentator of the Mathnawi 
itself, who flourished under Jahangir and Shahjahan, 

6 Ih ¢3 
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Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 18a, last line. 
Conclusion wanting. 
No date. 

Ff. 454, ll. 21 (except ff. 207-230, 11. 25); Nasta‘lik, written 
partly carefully, partly very carelessly, by at least four or five 
different hands; several leaves worm-eaten, others badly injured ; 
size, 11 in. by 63 in. [WALKER 102. | 

1740 
The same. 
Preface, on fol. ıb, 
Introduction, on fol. ۰ 
Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. rgb, 
Conclusion wanting. 
No date. 

Ff. 449, ll. 21; written by two different hands in Nasta'lik and 
Naskhi ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 14 in. by 8} in. 

[Hynr 48.] 

1741 
The same. 
Preface, on fol. ۰ 
Introduction, on fol. 5». 
Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 27. 
Conclusion wanting. 
A lacuna after fol. 436, one leaf missing, as it seems, 

comprising the end of faşl فر‎ and fasls قر كر‎ and J of 
bab س‎ 

Dated the 14th of Rabi'-althâni, A.H. 1062 —A.Dn. 
1652, Mareh 25, by Mulla Jalal-aldin bin ‘Abdallah at 
Bijâpür. 

Ff. 684, İl. 17; written by different hands, partly in Naskhi 
and partly in Shikasta, on paper of various colours; occasional 
notes on the margin ; small illuminated frontispiece ; the first two 
pages surrounded by gold stripes ; splendid binding, adorned with 
gold; size, 113 in. by 6} in. (ELrrorT 0. 

1742 
The same. 
Preface, on fol. ۰ 

> Introduction, on fol. gb, 
Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 16, last line. 
Conclusion wanting. 
No date. A lacuna after fol. 16 (one leaf missing), 

corresponding to the preceding copy, fol. 278, 1. 1, to 
fol. 28>, 1. 12. 
A prose fragment on natural philosophy at the end, 

beginning: Jİ .دشابن نکمم وا یرصنع یازجا لیلعت‎ 
Ff. 381, ll. 27; written by many different hands in various 

styles of Nasta'lik and Naskhi ; size, 12 in. by 64 in. 
(Bopr. OR. 530.] 

1743 

A large portion of the same. 
This fragment goes down to bab شر‎ faşl ,فر‎ the last 

word being شفر‎ corresponding to Fraser 32 (No. 1735 
above), fol. 531, 1. 4 ab infra. 

Preface, on fol. rb. 
Introduction, on fol. 4. 
Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 22», 
The greater part of the first page is torn away. 

Ff, 269, Il. 23; distinct Nasta'lik ; size, ro$ in. by 61 in. 
(Bopr. OR. 768.) 
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off with the ,نونلا بای‎ No author’s name, no title, 
and no date. 

On the fly-leaf: “ Dictionarium (pro Libro Misnavi) 
Linguae Persicae in dono Joannis Dormir di Loigrangi 
in Comit. Buck. Armigeri.’ 

Ff. 83, ll. 11-23; very irregularly written by different hands, 
mostly in very careless Nasta'lik, often resembling Shikasta ; 
size, 87 in. by 43 in. (Boo. OR. 98.[ 

1753 

Farhang-i-Rashidi (Gdns, (یکتهرف‎ 

A Persian dictionary, composed by ‘Abd-alrashid bin 
“Abd-alghafür alhusaini almadani altatawi (see this 
name on fol. 2b, Il. 17 and 18), the author of the 

 .‎ (see above, Nos. 1672 and 1673), A.Hتاغللا بختشم
1064—A.D. 1653, 1654; comp. the chronogram on 
 : 4‎ 4و اب 101

== ۳ 

 لوبقم یدیشر کنهرف داب ‏ لوبق یور زا یو ےيرأت تشک
The author wrote this work because he had often 

observed the deficiencies of the Farhang-1-Jahangiri and 
the Farhang-i-Suriri (see fol. 2, last line, and fol. 3, 1.1, 
etc.), and dedicated it to the emperor Shâhjahân. 

It is arranged alphabetically according to the system 
of European lexicons ; comp. Rieu ii. pp. 500 and gor; 
Blochmann, Contributions, pp. 20-24. 

Contents: 
Preface, on fol. ۰ 
Introduction on Persian grammar (on which that of 

“Abd-alwâsi' Hânsawi is based), subdivided into several 
bayâns and fâ'idas, on fol. ۰ 

Beginning of the dictionary, on fol. 228, 
It contains not only purely Persian words, but Arabic 

ones too, except all those which begin with the initial 
letters ©, 5, and ض. نن‎ 

__ Beginning: شیاریپ و نخس ره ةمانرس‎ yyl هک یشیاتس‎ 

İ نیکو ون رم‎ izlem 
 < ‎اپ

 ‏:Not dated, see the colophon کنهرف انک دش مامت

ye.یلاعت هللا همح وتو ‏* 

Edited in the Bibl. Indica, Calcutta, 1875. The 
Introduction or Mukaddimah on Persian Graminar has 
been edited by Dr. Splieth: ‘Grammaticae Persicae 
praecepta ac regulae,’ Halle, 1846. 

Ff. 508, ll. 19; Nasta'lik, written on different paper, and, as it 
seems, by different hands ; illuminated frontispiece, the first two 
pages richly adorned; many marginal glosses and notes; eastern 
binding with flowers; size, و‎ in. by 5? in. (Exxrorr 131. 

1754 

Farhang-i-Kutbi یبطق)‎ Sayi). 
A Persian dictionary, based upon the following 

works: Surah (see above, Nos. 1645-1649), Taj-alma- 
sadir (see above, No. 1635), Tâj-alasâmi (see above, 
No. 1634), Farhang-i-Jahângiri (see above, Nos. 1734— 
1746), Kashf-allughât (see above, Nos. 1721-1724), 
Farhang-i-Fariki (see above, Nos. 1718 and 1719), 
Kunyat-alfityân, Tafsir-i-husaint, Latâ'if-i-mathnawi 
(i.e. the تاغللا‎ Castes, see above, Nos. 1748-1751), 
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and made his collations for the edition of the mathnawi, 
known as ساز‎ 4s“, during the years A.H. 1024— 
 ‎ D. 1615—1623; see Nos. 663-665 in thisحد 1032
Catal., Rieu ii. p. 590, and Blochmann, Contributions, 
p. 32. As his sources he enumerates the following 
works: Kâmüs (comp. above, No.167 4), Surah (see above, 
Nos. 1645-1649), Kanz-allughat (see above, No. 1670), 
Farhang-i-Jahangiri (see the preceding copies), Kashf- 
allughat (see above, Nos. 1721-1724), Kâshif-alkulüb, 
Madâr-alafâdil (see above, Nos. 1727 and 1728), Mu'ay- 
yid-alfudalâ (see above, No. 1720), Sharh-i-istilâhât-i- 
süfiyyah (by Shaikh “Attâr ibn Shaikh ‘Abd-alrazzak 
Kashi), etc. He uses the following abbreviations: 

 ‎ ۰سس ;‎ Turkishت ;‎ Persianف ;‎ Arabicع
 ; ‎ used in Arabic and Persianفع

sö used in Persian and Hindüstâni ; 
«e used in Arabic and Hindustani. 

His teacher was Maulânâ Ibrahim Dihlawi. 
The first letter denotes the bab, the last the fasl. 

Beginning: تاغل لاس رب تسا لمتشم‎ Sayi نیا‎ 

is ya GE e eyi 

The title occurs on fol. 24, 1. 2. 
supplied later by another hand. 

This copy was finished the 7th of Dhü-alka'dah, a. ۰ 
1039=A.D. 1630, June 18, and is probably the author’s 
autograph. Lithographed in Lucknow, 1877, with the 

title: یونثم‎ Sas. 

Ff. 240, 11.17; Nasta'lik; size, 93 in. by 5} in. 
) 008827 ApD. 117.] 

The first page is 

1749 
The same. 
This copy was finished the 8th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 

1094=A. D. 1683, March 7, by Muhammad Husain 
Husaini, inhabitant of Jahangirnagar. 

Ff, 1-276, ll. 17; small Nasta‘lik; size, 92in. by 5} in. 
(OvsrLEy 29.) 

1750 
The same. 
Copied A. H. 1100=A. D. 1688, 1689, by Ghulam 

Muhammad. 

Ff. 257, ll. 19; Nasta'lik; size, ro} in. by Gin. (FRASER 37.] 

1751 
The same. 
No date. The lower part of the last pages destroyed 

by worms. 

Ff. 1-165, ll. 19; neat and small Nasta'lik; size, وچ‎ in. by 
 ‎ in. [FRASER 38.]ان

1752 

Fragment of another shorter dictionary to the Math- 
nawi, without beginning and end, not identical with the 
Lata if-allughat. It opens abruptly with an explanation 
of those words which occur in the هبطخ‎ or the prose- 
preface of the Mathnawi; on fol. 62 the glossary of the 
poetical text begins, in alphabetical order, with انثتسا‎ 
(like the Latâ'if). All the articles are short. It breaks 
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1644), etc. Arranged alphabetically in European 
manner. 

On fol. 346b the second makdlah begins, comprising 
all those Persian words which consist only of two 
letters (monosyllables) : ‘OT .قیرطب یفرح ود تاغل رد‎ 

On fol. 3749 the third makdlah begins, on metaphors 
and rhetorical figures (تیانکرد)‎ This part is followed, 
on ff. 424-426", by a short glossary of Hindtistani 
words, which sometimes occur in Persian. 

On fol. 428b the fourth makdlah begins, comprising 
the Arabic words used in Persian (یبرع تاغل رد)‎ 
This part is dated from the month Şafar, A.H. 1134. 

The last part of the whole work, on ff. 444-۲ 
(not marked as a new or fifth makâlah), comprises the 
Greek names of drugs and other matters belonging to 
the department of medicine فلتخم درفم ةبودا نايب رد)‎ 

 ‎لما هک مسالا)» ‎ LE؛دنیامنیم مانب دوخ نابزب ارثآ نانوی
An arithmetical treatise is found on two additional 

leaves of this MS. 

Ff. 451, 1. 23; rude Nasta'lik ; size, ıığin. by 6 in. 
(FRASER 46.] 

1756 

Bahar-i-‘ajam .(مجعراهب)‎ 

The Persian Spring, that is, the largest, most detailed 
and most valuable dictionary for the whole Persian 
poetry, explaining not only the single words occurring 
in ancient and modern Persian poets, but also all the 
difficult phrases, sentences, and idiomatic expressions 
found in those authors. Tt is based upon, and adapted 
for the use of, almost all the renowned lyrical and 
epical works of the Persian Literature, compiled after 
twenty years’ labour by Munshi Lala Rai Tek Cand, 
with the takhallus Bahar of Dihli. For the life of the 
author and the seven different copies or editions of this 
dictionary, made by Bahar himself (the last of which ap- 
peared A.D. 1782), we refer to Garcin de Tassy, histoire 
de la litterat. hindouie, ete., i. p. 281; Rieu ii. pp. 502 
and 503; Blochmann, Contributions, pp. 28-30. The 
chronogram for the composition in this copy gives the 

 ‏:date A.H. 1162 = A.D. 1749; see fol. 2%, 1, g راگدای

 | مامتا عیب لاس هد اب راهب ریقح ریقف.

 ‏:Beginning زا ‏ESS هک ار هدنناد شیاتس و ساپس

 و شناد فدرشت هب دادعتسا هزادناب )نا دا ها

 خلا دیشخا صاصتخا فرش ککنهرف

The first letter gives the bab, the second the ۰‏ 
No date. Lithographed at Dihli, 1853.‏ 

Ff. 1-744, ll. 21; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 154 in. 
by وه مس‎ (Caps. OR. B. 15.) 

1757 

Fawâ'id-alsibyân نايبصلا)‎ 33155). 
A primer of the Persian language for children, the 

| grenter part being in metrical (mathnawi-) form. 

 ‏Beginning : دمح زا دعب نايبصلا دئاوف ‏,lk هجابید
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and many other commentaries, explanations of the 
Burdah and the Banat Su'âl, etc., Ibn Hajib’s یلامالا‎ 
and the Lamiyah, some books on Hanafite and Shafi‘ite 
law, the رومط و‎ Sly یماسا‎ Sap, ete. etc., and con- 
taining especially explanations and paraphrases of 
Arabic words, sentences, and phrases often met with 
in Persian books. Besides there are also a good many 
original Persian words and phrases explained. The 
author is Sayyid Kutb-aldin ibn Sayyid Shah ibn 
Sayyid Muhammad alşâdik alkadiri alhusaini alhanifi 
almadani (see fol. 2», 1. 5), the title یبطق‎ ap (see 
fol. 34, 1. 2). It is dedicated to the emperor “Âlamgir 
(A. H. 1068-1118—A, D. 1658-1707), and must conse- 
quently have been composed towards the end of the 
eleventh or the beginning of the twelfth century of the 
Hijrah. 

Beginning: شياتس و تثم و سابق یب ساپس و دمح‎ 

 ‎تیفیک نایب ساسا عیدب ‎ UESرایتخا هضبق زا
é .لوقع‎ 

It is arranged alphabetically, the first letter forming 
the bab, the dast the fasl. 

No date. 

Ff. 295, ll. 23-25; Nasta'lik; size, 117 in. by 82 in. 
[F'RasER 42. 

1755 

Farhang-i-Jamili یلیمج)‎ Sas). 
A very large and comprehensive Persian dictionary, 

composed and written A,H. 1133-1134 = A.D. 1720— 
1722, by ‘Abd-aljalil Muhammad Jamil of Badakhshan. 
It consists of different parts, the first of which or the 
introduction (which must have been written after the 
completion of the principal parts of this volume, being 
dated A.H. 1134, whereas at least the first three 
makâlas are dated A.H. 1133) comprises the Hindi (or 
rather the Sanskrit) words sometimes used in Persian, 
and some old Persian words, occurring in the Shâhnâma, 
on ff. ıb-ya, Then follows, on fol. 8%, the chief portion 
of the dictionary, or the first makdlah, beginning : زاغآ‎ 

 ‎مامت تیانعب ار هداتف حرط - اهتناب یناسر وت منکیم

 ‎ملا تسا یلاعت وا تاذ راوازس هک دمح "نک
Here the author's name occurs in 1.11. 6 portion 

comprises all the usual Persian words, except the 
monosyllables. It is based upon the following works : 
Maal! تادا‎ (see above, Nos. 1716 and 1717), ةمانفرش‎ 

 ‎دنوم ;‎ (see above, Nos. 1718 and 1719)یرینم دمحا
 ‎ (that is, the aesیرورس ,‎ (see above, No. 1720)الضفلا
 ٥ ‎لضافالا رادم ,(‎ see above, Nos, 1729-1733سرفلا,

above, Nos. 1727 and 1728), یریگناهج‎ Sas (see 
above, Nos. 1734-1746), یدیشر کنهرف‎ (see above, No. 
 ‎ناهرب ,‎ (see above, Nos. 1721-1724)تاغللا فشک ,(1753

by ‘Abd-تاغللا فئاطل ‏ (ieاقب یونشم کتهرف ‏ 
Sas (byقيدح ‏ ,)1751-1748 allatif, see above, Nos,‏ 

(see above, Nos. 1640—باصن حرش ‏ the same ‘A bd-allatif),‏ 
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ye? and رجح — ملحر‎ çe and ملح = قر‎ SE: and 

 :«‎ and >» etc. ete. Beginning, on fol. 74مس =

 نامع ‏BD نوچمه منک یمظن تغل رد
8. A short Persian-Turkish vocabulary, on fol. ۰ 

At the end is written: .یناون ریشیلع ریم باقلا‎ 
9. A larger and more detailed Persian dictionary, 

explaining Persian words in Persian, styled ââs 
 ‎ (Tuhfat-alahbâb ; see 1. 8 on the last page), andبابحالا

composed by Hâfiz Aubahi یهبوآ)‎ köle); see fol. 81۲, 

ll. 6 and 7. It was compiled A.H. 936 —A.D. 1529, 
1530; see Rieu ii. pp. 494 and 495. 

 ‏.Beginning, on fol 810: هقیقد و زاس نخس ندروآ ن رابز رب

Se ولید ‏٢ yiهک تسین ‏ Di‏ 

Arrangement alphabetical; the first letter denotes 
the bab, the /ast the fasl. Dated the roth of Sha'bân, 
A.H. 1079=A. D. 1669, January 22. 

Ff. 165, ll. 14; Nasta'lik (the ninth or last part seems to be 
written by a different hand) ; size, 8}in. by 5? in. [Fraser 22.] 

1760 

 ‏Farhang-i-Sanglikh (حالکنس ککهرف)
A very extensive and excellent Persian dictionary 

for the famous Mir ‘Ali Shir Nawâ'i's (died ۵. 6 
=A. D. 1500) Caghatâi poetry, composed by Mirza 
Muhammad Mahdi Khan Astarâbâdi, the ‘private 
secretary and historiographer of Nâdirshâh (who was 
elected king of Persia A. H. 1148—A.D. 1736, and was 
assassinated by the Persians A.H. 1160—A.D. 1747). 
Notwithstanding his numerous occupations, public and 
private, he found time to arrange this work for the 
purpose of elucidating the various difficulties, both in 
words and expressions, in Nawé’i’s (that is, Mir ‘Ali 
Shir’s) poems, having found that all the dictionaries 
hitherto written were totally insufficient for the true 
development of the sublime author's meaning ; see the 
preface on fol. 1b, From the 6 preface we learn 
that the compiler arranged his dictionary in this way, 

that the jist letter constitutes the WLS, and that 

every lest is divided into three باوبار‎ according to the 
three vowels fathah, kasrah, and dammah. Every باب‎ 
contains several (فورح‎ see, for instance, the beginning Vi 
of the oe itself, on fol. 21>: باب فلالا‎ CLS 
 ‎ءابلا عم ۰ . فلالا عم فلالا فرح تاسو فل ۳

The ,فورح‎ moreover, are subdivided into تاعسم‎ 

and دماوجر‎ the former comprising all that is امق‎ 

(analogical and regular), the latter all that is یعامس‎ 

(irregular and arbitrary); see, for instance, fol. 21»: 

 ‎نم :<‎ and on fol. 23فلا فرح, ‎ eiتاقشلا نم

 .‎ om and on folتاقشلا نم ميهل :‎ ; on fol. 242دماولل

25b: dal tl نمر‎ and so on. 

The author of this dictionary is identical with the 
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al تسدوب < زارط حول هک دودو قلاح‎ . Many inter- 

linear explanations of Arabic words occurring in the text. 
Dated the 24th of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 1189—A.D. 

1775, May 25. 
Ff. 123-130, 11.17; Nasta'lik; size, 87 in. by 53 in. 

a RASER 247.) 

1758 

Takmilat-alfârsi ( یسرافلا‎ ESS) 

A treatise on Persian grammar, syntax, prosody, and 
poetry, by Kutb ‘Ali, a pupil of Sayyid Muhammad 
‘Umari alhusaini alkâdiri, in seven babs. 

 ‏:Beginning تعن و ‏hey 5 Ws دیمع زا سپ

 ‏sel و لر وز ۸11

Copied b Husain Bakhshkhân in Calcutta, and 
dated the 11th of Sha'bân, A.H. 1223 = A.D. 1808, 
October 2. 

Ff. 1-102, ll.14; written partly in Shikasta (ff. 1-39), partly 
in Nasta'lik (ff. 40-102); size, 7} in, by 5 in. 

(OusELEY ADD. 76.] 

(d) Miscellaneous. 

1759 
Vocabularies. 
 ‎ a short vocabulary of those Arabicیبرع تغلر .1

words which are commonly used in Persian, with 
Persian explanation, beginning on fol. 19: یانث و دمح‎ 

a .تلآو لاثم یب یعدبم رم تیاهن یب‎ It consists 

of two an one comprising the تادرفم‎ (on fol. 1»), the 

other the تابکرم‎ (on fol. rob). 

2. Another, but larcer vocabulary of the same 
description, on ‘fol. 128, The Arabic words are arranged 
alphabetically according to the first letter. It begins 
with ,هللا‎ explained by شتسرپ‎ Ye .یادخ‎ 

3. A third vocabulary of the same kind, in which 
the Arabic words are explained partly in Persian, 
partly in Turkish, on fol. 30%, The first word, for 
instance, on fol. 309, last line, ,تّشلها‎ is paraphrased 

by the Turkish ,یلیمدآ‎ the second ايبنا‎ by the Persian 
 ‎ ete. Alphabetical arrangement accordingناربمغيپ,

to the first letter. 
4, A fourth vocabulary of the same kind with 

Persian explanations, arranged alphabetically, on fol. 533. 
5. An Arabic-Turkish glossary in alphabetical order, 

on fol. 62, beginning with ,اقتلا‎ explained by هنیرب رب‎ 
e. 

6. A short appendix to the preceding glossary, 

Ales oly و‎ Shi. 
7. A short poetical glossary, styled cuss ,و مظن‎ in 

the form of a kasidah, treating of the differ ne meanings 
of Arabic and oreo words according to the different 
vowels they can take, for instance: رک‎ pee = pom, 

beginning, on fol. 73>: 
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Tarjamân (نامجرت)‎ 
The Interpreter, a very valuable work on Persian, 

Turkish, and Moghul grammar and lexicography, by 

an anonymous author, beginning: ol یذلا هل دم‎ 

 ‎و هتمکح لیمج نع نابا و مهلاو. ‎ ple pillخل ملقلاب
Tt is divided into three kisms, the first, containing 

the Persian grammar and Persian vocabularies (that is 

to say, lists of words arranged according to the various 

objects denoted by them), on fol. 22; the second, giving 

an account of Turkish grammar, accompanied by 

Turkish vocabularies of the same character as the 

Persian ones, on fol. 32; the third, treating of the 

Moghul grammar, together with vocabularies, on fol. 814. 

The lists of words are arranged in this way, that the 

first line always gives the Arabic word, and the second 

the corresponding Persian, Turkish, or Moghul one. 

Not dated. 

Ff. وه, لب‎ 17; Naskhi; size, 92 in. by 64 in. (THURSTON 14.| 

1762 

Kifâyat-almubtadi .(یدتبلا ةیافك)‎ 
Sufficient instruction for beginners, a treatise on the 

grammar of the Afghâni language (4b) نديمهف رد‎ 

 ‎ as it is styled on fol. 1339), compiled byیناغفار

Muhammad Mir ibn Mir Muhammad Mukhtar ibn 

Hadrat Sayyid Shah ‘Inayat-allih alridawi of Mashhad, 

and divided into three babs and one khâtimah : 

on fol. 4۰رداصم فرص رد لوا باب, ‏ 

on fol. 1684.رداصم نایب رد مود باب, ‏ 

on fol. 169».ءامسا نایب رد موس باب, ‏ Lal‏ 

on fol. 174.هرواع رد همتاخ, ‏ 

The khâtimah treats of phraseology, that is, exhibits 

a collection of Afghâni sentences with Persian trans- 

lation. Copied by Daulatsingh at Shâhjahânâbâd the 

27th of Muharram, A.H. 1198=A. D.1783, December 22. 

Ff. 133-177, ll. 9-13; large Nasta'lik ; size, $2 in. by 5} in. 
{Eturiorr 280.) 

1763 

 ‏Tuhfat-alhind (دنهلا ةفحت).

A most interesting Persian work on Indian sciences, 

containing rich information on the Sanskrit language, 

prosody, metrical art and tropes, on Indian music, 

sexual intercourse, and other matters, composed by 

Mirzâ Muhammad bin Fakhr-aldin Muhammad in 

“Âlamgir's reign, and dedicated to the emperor's son 

Muhammad Mu“izz-aldin J ahândârshah ; comp. Rieu i. 

p. 62. It is divided into a preface, seven books, and a 

conclusion : 
 ملعو هّیدنه ‏LEY فورح ناعلطصم نایب رد همذقم

“asزا هروکذم فورح لاکشا رکذو ‏ 
 لصف راهچ رب لمتشم اهکاهب ‏3S دناوف یضعب ور ‏on ‏ae zl کا

fol. ۰ 

 تایکرم و تادرغم

1021 LEXICOGRAPHY 

writer of the well-known history of Nâdirshâh, entitled 
“Ta'rikh-i-Nâdiri/ and completed A.H. 1171 —A.D. 
1757, 1758; see above, Nos. 302-۰. 

Contents: 
Author's preface, on fol. b, together with a detailed 

introduction on Turkish grammar and Turkish style in 
 ‎اتبم" 815

“Le,هوجو نایب رد لوا ‏ eaو ‏ vlباب هد رب لمتشم ‏ 

 ‏:on fol. 2 (the ten babs are 1. رداصم نايب 5; 2.رد

 ‏ole لعف ‏;ye ۰ عراضم لعف نایب رد: 4. نایب رد

 لعاف مسا ز 5. لوعفم مسا نایب رد : 6. ‏zel لعف نایب ردز

 ‏ps نایب ز 10. غیص ‏while 125 نایب 59(.

 لمتشم ناو غیص قاقتشا ‏aes نایب رد مود ءاتبم

on fol. rob.رب تسا, ‏ chود و هدعاق ‏ ES‏ 

 لمتشم ‏wl و هراشا ءامسا و ‏pe نایب رد < ام

cul, on fol. ۰باب ود رب ‏ 

il بیکرت نودب هک یظافلا نایب رد مراهچ‎ Ge 
 ‎لاصصم یاو لر فرح بدا لها ارثآ و هدنکیمن هک

 :‎ on fol. r2> (the three babs areرب تسار ‎ swباب

 ‎دناوژ نایب رد) (‎ : Bİطباور ریغ رد ‎ ps ۰طباور 1

 ‎ود رب نآ و دننک یم هل عوضوم ریغ ْئنعم دافا و دنا
 ‎ت .‎ on fol. 14> (the two kisms are: 1تسا مسقر

Ll.و هبکرم ‏ 

 ذ رد

on fol. 15° (the four rasms are:مسر راهچ و دیهمت, ‏ 

 1. تاکرح و فورح رد ریخت ناونعب هک یتارییغت نایب رد
 دوش یم عقاوز 2. فالتخاب هک یتامالع 5 ‏EIS رد

 دبای یم فالتخا اهنآ تکرح و فرح لامعتسا درومز
 8. دنا هدش عقاو سایق فلاخم هک تاملک یضعب رکذ رد:

 4. هفلتخم دئاوف و هقرفتم دعاوق نايب رد)

Dictionary of all the Caghatâi words which are found 
in Nawâ'i's poetry, on fol. 21b. 

Appendix, on fol. 3089, containing the Arabic and 
Persian words, metaphors, etc., which occur in Nawa’i’s 
poetry. According to a note at the end this copy was 
transcribed for Haji Lutf ‘Ali, the author of the famous 
Atashkada (see Nos. 384-386 above), A. H. 1186—A.D. 
1772-1773. lt was presented to Sir Gore Ouseley (see 
his own notice on the fiy-leaf) during his embassy to 
Fath ‘Ali Shah, king of Persia, by the Persian Prime 
Minister ‘ His Excellency Mirza Shefia,’ in 1814. 

Beginning of the whole work: 845 نوچ دعب‎ LI 

 ‎زا هبونذ رفغ یدهم دّمع* ریقح .‎ wlندناوخب لاح

A .رمالا ذفان ریما راعشا‎ 

Ff, 322, ll. 29; Naskhi; illuminated frontispiece; binding 
with flowers ; size, 13} in. by 8} in. (EvLrorT 341. 
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Thugs,’ London (Wm. 11. Allen and Co.), 1837, and 

‘The Confessions of a Thug’ (Colonel Meadows Taylor's 

‘Indian Tales,’ vol. i, Henry S. King, London, 1873). 

Ff. 50, ll.15; Nasta'lik; size, 85 in. by 53 in. 
) 0:88:87 App. 131.] 

V. THEOLOGY AND Law: ExPposiTION OF THE 

TRUTH, Rires anp Durms OF THE İSLÂM 
ACCORDING TO THE SUNNITE AND SHTITE 

DOCTRINES, CoMMENTARIES ON THE KURÂN, 
'TRADITIONS, VINDICATION OF THE 76 

AND CHRISTTAN CREEDS, AND ‘TRANSLATIONS 

OF THE BIBLE. 

1765 

Almu'tamad fi almu'takad (دقتعلا یف دمتعلا)‎ 
A work on Muhammadan theology, composed by 

Imâm Shihâb-aldin Fadl-allah Thüripishti «(یتشپروث)‎ 

and therefore sometimes styled ,یتشدروث دناقع‎ dedi- 

cated to the Salgharide Sultân Atâbeg Aba Bakr bin 
Sa'd bin Zindagi (Zangi probably), the sixth of the 
Atâbegs, who reigned over Fars from A.H. 623-658 
—A.D. 1226-1260, and to whom Sa‘di’s Gulistân is 

dedicated ; see fol. 3», 1. 3 and last line. It contains 
three babs, each subdivided into ten fasls: 

1. Belief and faith in God لج و)‎ js Glas? «(نامیا رد‎ 
on fol. 4% 

2. Belief in the angels, the books of revelation and 
= 

the prophets ناربمغیپ و اهباتک و ناگتشرفب نامیا)‎ 5s); 

on fol. 24%. 
3. Particular points of the orthodox (that is, the 

 ‏Sunnite) faith (AS بجوم رب یداقتعا لئاسم بد رد

g) on fol. 97>.تما عامجا 3 تئس ‏ 

Beginning: كئایربکب قیلی ًادمح كدمعن انا هللا‎ 
Lİ متاخ و هائایفصا ةوفص‎ de .یلصن و‎ 

A complete index on ff. 1» and 22, This work is 
\ das; 

comp. H. Khalfa v. p. 623, No. 12362. Other copies in 

Cat, Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 295, and W. Pertsch, 
p.18. No date. 

Ff. 125, ll. 19; Naskhi; two illuminated frontispieces on ff. ۳ 
and 2”; size, 10 in. by 6 in. (FRASER 220. 

1766 

Tabşirat-al'awâmm fi ma'rifati-makâlât-alanâm ةرصبت)‎ 
 مانالا تالاقم ةفرعم یف ماوعلا)

on the different opinions(رصتغم) ‏ A compendium‏ 
and ideas of all the religious orders, sects, philosophical‏ 
congregations etc. of the world, especially of Islamism,‏ 
in twenty-six chapters, by Murtadâ, who is usually‏ 
called ‘Alam-alhuda, or the standard of direction‏ 

towards the way of salvation, and flourished about‏ 
A.H. 653=A.D. 1255; see Rieui. p.140,and ill. p. 1081".‏ 

much praised by Husain Wâiz in his ö 
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 ضورع ملع ینعی ‏(Pingal) لگنپ ملع رد لوا باب
Jel, on fol. ۰لصف هس رب لمتشم دنه ‏ 

 دنه ‏Şal Gls ple ینعی ‏eb (Tuk) ملع رد مود باب
on fol. ۰لصف ود رب لمتشم, ‏ 

 عیدب ملع ‏om (Alankâr)) راکنلا ملع رد موس باب
 لصف ود رب لمتشم دنه لما نايب ور هد 1.75

 یقشاع ‏ox (Singâr-ras) iy bee) ملعرد مراهچ باب

 ود رب لمتشم قوشعم و قشاع لاوحا نايب و ‏Gots و
jes, on fol. 8۰ ۳‏ 

 یقیسوم ملع ینعی ‏CGE (Sangit) ملعرد مچ باب

Jal, on 101, ۰لصف هد رب لمتشم هریغ و دنه ‏ 

 ماسقا تفرعم ‏ple ینعب ‏(Kok) كوک ملع رد مشش باب

 نانز اب ترشابم و ترشاعم و نتشاد ‏?exe و درم و بنز |
on fol. 1461.لصف جنب رب لمتشمر ‏ 

 ملع ینعب ‏(Sâmudrik) كيردماس ملع رد

 دوش مولعم نآ زا ناسنا رد رش و ريخ تامالع هک کاش
on fol. ۰لصف ود رب لمتشمر ‏ 

wile,تایانک و تاعلطصم و تاغل رکذ رد ‏ Şalدنه ‏ 
on fol. 1714.‏ 

No colophon; it may be the author's autograph. 

Another complete copy of the same in the India Office 

Library, No. 1269. 

 ‏:Beginning دلوسر ‏de ةولصلا و نیلاعلا بر ‏al دملل
 ‏Ji ديوک نینچ دعب اما ‏Ree او دی

Ff. 247, ll. 18; Nasta'lik ; size, 11} in. by 7 in. 
(ELLrorT 383.] 

 متفه باب

1764 

Mustalahat-i-Thugan (OSS (نالطصم‎ 

The famous slang-vocabulary of the Thugs (or Thags), | 
compiled in Persian by ‘Ali Akbar for Captain William 
Henry Sleeman, principal assistant of the Governor- 
General in India in the years 1830-1834, and containing 
685 words in alphabetical order with Persian paraphrase 
and explanation. 

 ‏.Beginning of the preface, on fol ۲۲: ددعب ‏?ds دمح

lel.ملا وا تعلخ هک دزس ار ینیمکالل مکحا رم هفلتخ ‏ 
Beginning of the vocabulary : 

A > 
 ‎هلآ ‎ wasدنووك ار

 # کب

 رب مسوم هام راچ یاوس هک دنیوگ ار یناراب روت وسنآ
 ‏Al دوش لزان لاک

The three genuine Hindüstâni characters تر‎ 5, and 

5 are invariably expressed here by >, در‎ and , with a 
small b above the respective letter. 

On this vocabulary is founded the ‘Ramaseeana or 
vocabulary of the peculiar language used by the Thugs’ 
etc., edited by W. H. Sleeman, Caleutta, 1836; comp. 
also ‘Illustrations of the History and Practices of the 
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Dated the 4th of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1136 = ۰ 
1724, August 24. 

Ff. 40°-63, ll. وز‎ large Nasta'lik ; size, 4} in. by 3} in. 
(FRASER 249.] 

1768 

A fragment of the same. 
This fragment of the ةولصلا ةمذقم‎ or قح مان‎ com- 

prises baits 1-13, 15-18, 22-24, 28, and 27 of the 
preceding copy. 

Ff. 99%, 99”, .ال‎ 16; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 43 in. 
{Laub OR. 205.) 

1769 

Majma'-al'işmat تمصعلا)‎ Em) 

An exposition of the duties which Islâm imposes 
upon the true believers, being a commentary by Shaik 
Muhammad Ma‘stim, the son of Mulla Baba bin Ya'küb 
bin Khwâjah Muhammad Kafkâni, on the preceding 
poem of Sharaf-aldin Bukhari (see ff. 43, 79, 1. 5, and 
604); see another copy of the same commentary in 
Rieu i. p. 23. When the commentator lived is un- 
certain; but he is undoubtedly younger than Ikhtiyar 
bin Ghiyâth-aldin Husaini (who died A.H 897=A. D. 
1492; see further below under No. 1778), since he 
frequently quotes the commentary of that Shaikh, 

nes ye مدتم‎ om (a copy of which is passes 

in the India Office Library, No.1717). He is men- 
tioned by H. Khalfa vi. p. 563. 

 ‏:Beginning of the commentary ساسا تمظع ساپس

 یذلا ‏dal غعیصف ‏tine زا ايلع ‏pyle نٍاریعتم

Between ff. 1 and 2 there is a lacuna, so that the 
beginning of the poem itself is missing. 

The commentary is lithographed at Lucknow, A.H. 
1259. No date. 

 ‏:Colophon بطق فینصت قح مان حرش دش مامت

 رهش مراهچ ښيراتب نيدلا فرش ترضح یولوم ءایلوالا
“yayi Golem.‏ 

[OUSELEY 88.]هو ده. ‏ Ff. 1-60, ll. 7; Nasta'lik ; size, 7$in. by‏ 

1770 

Lâzim-i-Muşallâ (یلصم مزال)‎ 
Another short mathnawi, containing precepts about 

the ablution before the prayer (5-55) and the prayer 

itself, in two bibs, each subdivided into eight short 

fasls, by Sayyid Muhammad Saif-allâh Kâdiri, beginning : 

 ناهج ‏GE دنوادخ مانب

eنابز رب نیرفآ نخ" ‏ 
The title occurs in the seventh bait. It closes on 

fol. 163, and the following pages are filled with some 

theological questions, on fol. 1649; a kind of همان‎ dle; 

 ‎وال

1025 THEOLOGY 

 — ‏Beginning: thee هک لج و رع اریادخ رم ساپس و دمح

 ملأ دیناسر یتسهب یتسینزا دروآ دوجوب مدعزا تادوجوم.
Contents of the twenty-six chapters according to‏ 

the index: 1. ,ناشلاثما و هفسالف تالاقم رد‎ on fol. 

 ‎تالاقم رد .‎ on fol. 86*: 3نایسوچم تالاقم رد, .2 :76

 ‎وږاز 4. مالسا قرف رکذ رد .‎ on folنایاسرت و نادوهچر

 ‎ popجراوخ تاقبط .‎ on fol. 1۲00۲: 5ناشتالاقم ور

on fol. 108>; 6. ,هلزتعم یرف رکذ رد‎ on fol. 117; 

 ‎مهج) ممیج تالاقم رد ‎ ppl (Rieu readsو ناوفص .7

 .‎ on folنایجرم تالاقم رد, .‎ on fol. 122: 8شعابتار

 ‎تالاقمرد .‎ on fol. 1264; 10هبراچن تالاقم رد, .9 ;1240

 ;‎ on fol. 133Pهّیهبشم تالاقم رد, .‎ fol. 126b; 11هټمارک,ب

 ‎رکذ ردز ‎ Jolسات تالاقم ردز 13. تعامج و تّتس .12
14. ys} مراهچو مویس 15. نبآ تالاقم رد‎ 

ENS 16. نايفوص تالاقم رد: ۰ هک دنچ یتامالک رد‎ 

aS داد ی سفت‎ 15 ES) قحرد تتس‎ last رد‎ 

a ane 12-18 kd ne ٧ 

 ‎تالاقم رد !‎ Gleeهعیش ار ناشیا هک مالسا قرف زا مود .19
 ‎ onلطاب زا قح نتسناد رد, .‎ on fol. 1962; 20دنناوخر

101, 2139 (in the text متسيب باب‎ must be read instead 

of es ,تسیب)ز 21. هیماما داقتعا رکذ رد‎ on fol. 2179; 

 ‎عوضوم ثیدح رد .‎ on fol. 226%; 23كدف تیاکح رد, .22

 < رد ز

gi ,یتسارانور‎ on fol. 2372; 24. sal ,ینب عئاضف رد‎ on 

fol. 255P (here must be read مراهچ تسیب باب‎ 46 

of مشش تسیب): 25.ربج و لدع‎ Jal تیاکح‎ >», on 

fol. 2615; 26. هتفگ هک تماما بهذم زا هلئسم دنچ رد‎ 

 ‎ on 101. ۰دوشر

No date, 

Ff. 73—260, ll. 11-16; Nasta'lik, written by different hands ; 
size, gin. by 42 in. (FRASER 114. 

1767 

Mukaddimat-alşalât ةولصلا)‎ iets). 
The well-known little mathnawi on legal prayer, 

ablution, and fasting by Maulawi Sharaf-aldin Bukhari, 
completed, according to the date given in the last verses 
of most copies, in the year 693 of the Rihlat تافو زا)‎ 

 ‎ 1303, end ofظ. .‎ =A. H. 703, middle of Jumada I (aلوسر)

December). Only the Copenhagen copy (A. F. Mehren, 
p. 6, No. VII) contains a 300 years older date, viz. 393 
of the Rihlat لاس دصيس تفر وچ هسو)‎ op) RAH. 

403 (A.D. 1012, beginning of December). Other copies 
in 0. Fliigel i. p. 512, and in the India Office Library, 
Nos. 285, 506, 819, and 1345, fol. 56 sq. Beginning: 

 مناوخيمه شلدو ‏?ule هک - مناریمه نابز رب قح مان
Another title of the poem is قح مان‎ from the initial 

words of the first bait; it is also styled sometimes 

 ةولصلا مّدقم.
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 ‏:beginning یفطصا نیذلاو هدابع یلع مالس 9 ‏(a دملل

 ‏!Blaster و هلآ یلعو ءايبنالا دّیس یلع مالسلا و ةولصلاو
 ارت ی ‏e نو ‏li in the داود" ‏pe یا

Seيم ايم ‏ Salyaتقیقح ‏ 

ob Re ۱0۳1 ee yi 

oFکدياش اوتآ یاد و یس انس نیا ‏ 
 «قیفوتلا ‏da و دننک لوبق و دنناوخب و دننک دای مه ارت.

This treatise comprises an introduction, divided into‏ 

ishârât and mas'alas, and several books LE, for‏ 

LS , onموصلا ‏ on fol. 24>, andةولصلا ات ‏ instance,‏ 

fol. 51%. Each kitâb contains a ۳۹ number of‏ 
allهغه ‏ and also mas'alas, fâ'idas,(لرصف) ‏ chapters‏ 

interspersed with verse. 

No date. 

Ff. 11-71, 1.16; Nastalik; size, 8} in. by 4 

MSS. 

ALKER 43.] 

1775 

Kifâyat-almuslimin .(نیملسلا ةیافک)‎ 

Another short anonymous tract on the same religious 
duties and observances, ablution, prayer, etc. Begin- 

 ‏ning : تسا ضرف ‏jae راهچ وضو رد وضو نایب رد لصف

 ‏a نتسش یور لو.
No date,‏ 

Ff. 32-40, ll. 14; Nasta'lik; size, 92 in. by Gin. 
[Fraser 48.] 

1776 

Some prayers and invocations to God, mostly in 

Arabic, beginning: نیقشعملا جات ای نیفراعلا ناطلس ای‎ , + Geos ur 0) 2 

 .‎ ebملل (2

No date. 

Ff. 147-151, İl. 15; Naskhi; size, 7} in. by 4? in. 
(FRASER 222.] 

1777 

Miftâh-alkhairât (yil .(حاتفم‎ . 
A treatise on some important questions, regarding 

Muhammadan theology and law, by Isma‘il bin Lutf- 
allah albakharzi, the author of the vocabulary of Arabic 
words used in Persian, styled ریسفتو تاغللا‎ dole 

 ‎ةصالخ ‎ see No. 1671 in this Catal., and of theتالکشللار
 -‎ a treatise similar to ours, who must have flourالسالا,

ished before A.H.g16=A.D. 1510; comp. Rieu 11 pp. 508, 

8oyb,and 493P. He says in the preface, on fol. ۳۰: apie 

 ‎هللا فطل ند ليعمسا هللا دابع فعشاو هاگرد نیرتمک دب

 ‎ینغلا تللا ظفح یف لازال یزرخابلا ‎ thaneمالسارد هک دنچ
ee 

Auge te عمج تسا تاریل حاتفم اک‎ 

1027 CATALOGUE OF 

on fol. 1668; some grammatical remarks about the 
verb ,(لعف)‎ and a تاچانم‎ in verse by Kamal Husaini, 
on fol. 169». 

Ff. 153-170, 2coll., each ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by 43 in. 
[FRASER 222.] 

1771 

Aurad-i-Kadiriyyah (3, (داق داروا‎ 
An extract from Shaikh Muhammad bin Ibrâhim 

al-Kâdiri's (who may be identical with the author of 

the ‘preceding mathnawi) larger breviary, entitled داررا‎ 

x 205, or prayers for all the set times of theکراطشلا ‏ 
 ‏<day and ig beginning: de نیلاعلا پر ‏(a دملل

 ‏ob, bast ةبظاولا یلع یلاعت هللا مهقفو نیذلا

 ‏Noya سافنالاو.
It is divided into eleven short bibs. No date. 
Ff. 25-39, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; size, 63 in. by 4} in. 

(FRASER 217.] 

1772 

Another breviary or prayers for different festivals, 

fasts, etc., headed ,تسنیا مرکم ۰ داروا نم‎ and 
beginning: تموادم الوا دهن مدق قح هار رد بلاط نوچ‎ 

BS تتسرم و‎ Sls ie شرف رج‎ 

On ff. 349-37" there are 0 invocations by means 

of the 4 sublime names of God ) مظعم مسا لهچ درو)‎ 

 تسنیا مرکمو)
Tee ante 

Ff. 37, لو‎ partly Naskhi, partly Nasta'lik; illuminated 
frontispiece ; size, 64in. by 4} in. (FRASER 218.] 

1773 

Khulâşat-alda'awât fi ta'kib-alşalawât تاوعدلا ةصالخ)‎ 
 ‎تاولصلا بیقعت یف)

A treatise on the duty of special and extraordinary 
invocations and prayers besides the ordinary daily 
worship, with set forms for the several hours of the 
day and night, by Ibn Muhammad Ibrahim, beginning : 

sot!ضافاو هدوجو هللا مادا دلاولا ناف دعب ‏٠ هلل ‏ 

walle.هدوج 3 هرب ‏ a‏ 

Many marginal glosses and additions. Some other‏ 
prescriptions for prayers on the fly-leaves. Dated the 
7th of Rabi-alawwal, A.H. 1026—A.D. 1617, March 
15, by Ahmad bin ‘Ali almakki alshirâzi. Collated 
A.H. 1O7O=A.D. 1659, 1660. 

Ff. 17 1.12 Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 73 in. 
by 42 in [FRASER 231.] 

1774 

Mukhtaşar ( pars). 

A compendium of religious observances of Islâmism, 
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Beginning :‏ 

 هماخ مقر نايب حولب دز - همان دساقرکذ ‏!oy شیپ
No date.‏ 

Ff. 1-11, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nastalik; size, 7} in. by 42 in. 
[FRASER 222.] 

1780 

Another treatise on the general principles of Muham- 
madan faith, specially explaining and defending the 
prophetical mission of Muhammad in comparison with 
that of Moses and Christ. 

 ‏:Beginning بابرا یار رب دعب اما خلا بر هلل دملل

The author's name is not mentioned anywhere. 
Dated A. H. 1240, the goth of Rajab=a. pv. 1825, 

March 20; copied by یدارم الم موحرم نب نسح‎ 

 .‎ (Jacob Mitchell)بوقعی *‎ for one }sیوعرکنل )!(

Ff. 1-32, 1.12: Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by 45 in. 
|OUSELEY 28.1 

1781 

Ma'dan-aljawâhir ( yayi .(ندعم‎ 

A work on the science of imprecations, omens, and 
divinations, entitled لتاضفلا رعث نم‎ ply yaza, and 

compiled A.H. 942 —A.D. 1535, 1536, from several 

Arabic works: تاوعد و فراعلا سمش و مولعلا رهاوج‎ 

 ‎و هت و یح فو ګنل وود باتک و ایلوالا
«Xs یاهتوعد‎ , by Ahmad bin Yfsuf “Abbasi, commonly 

called Miyan Ahmad Muta‘allim, born, according to his 

own statement on fol. 1», 1. 7, A. H. 871, the rıth of 
Rajab (A. D. 1467, February 16). Consequently he was 
already more than seventy years old when he began 
this work. 

 ‏Beginning: ..... Sls الا ‏ye هلل دملل

 نیبّزقلا ‏AĞN و حاورالو ماسجالا نم نیلاعلا بر
DE eiبر ‏ 

It is incomplete at the end, and breaks off on 

fol. 235P. On ff. 236b and 2378 there is added by 

another hand a .کر توعد قیرط‎ 

Ff. 237, 1.117: Nasta‘lik; ff. 1-3 supplied by another hand; 
parts of ff. 9%, 9°, 12, and 157” left blank; size, gi in. by 52 in. 

[WALKER 85.] 

1782 

Majmü'-i-Khâni ( se عومج‎ ( 

A compendium of Muhammadan ecclesiastical law, 
according to the different orthodox schools, comprising 
the five principal duties of the Islam, viz. purification, 
prayer, alms, fasts, and pilgrimage, compiled by Kamal 
Karim (see fol. 2», ll. ır), and dedicated to a certain 
Bahramkhan (therefore styled e یف یناخ عومجم‎ 

 ‎یناعلا)
2۱ 2 

THEOLOGY AND ۰ 

 ءارغطب فاق بشت مل ةعطاق هپ میرک

1029 

 چه رد هک دیاب دمآ هدومن جارخا لشفم تارابع و لکشم

This little essay is divided into mas'alas and bayâns.‏ 

No date.‏ 

Ff. 1-10, ll. 17-18 ; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 43 in. 
(WALKER 43.] 

1778 

Mukhtâr-alikhtiyâr رایتخالا)‎ ls). 

Legal decisions, according to the orthodox or Sunnite 

doctrine راتخلا بمذلا)‎ le (رایتخالا راتغه‎ collected 
in order to explain and to illustrate the different points 
of Muhammadan ecclesiastical and civil law, by Ikhtiyâr- 
alhusaini, that is, Ibn Ghiyâth-aldin Husaini Ikhtiyar, 

the author of the سابتقالا ساسار‎ who died A.H. 897 — 
A.D. 1492 (comp. H. Khalfa i. p. 264, No. 561, and 
No. 1769 in this Catal.) at Hardt (see No. 239, fol. 1», 
last line but one, and No. 234, fol. 24). The whole 
work (according to No. 239, fol. 39) is divided into 

three dissertations (تعجم)‎ and a conclusion (akis) 

The three dissertations are found complete in these 
three volumes, but the conclusion (, تاقعم رد عطقم‎ 

 .‎ is missingتاقرفتم)

Contents: 

 .‎ in ten majlis, on fol. 38, in No. 239زا, ‎ giتسنا

 ‎ in a dibâda, twenty-two kitâbs, and a khatimah, onنار

fol. 1۳و‎ in No. 234. 

 قلعتي ام و تالجس و رضاحم نایب رد مویس ثحبم
in two mudda'âs (isis) and aتابثالا و یفنلا اهبر ‏ 

khâtimah, on fol. ıb, in No. 235.‏ 

Beginning of the preface of the whole work in 

No. 239: باتکل دمح ةبطخ میحرلا‎ yazl هللا مسب‎ 

giyer لک‎ eni 
Beginning of the preface of the second volume 

(No. 234): روشنم ةحابيد ةبطخ میرک باتک عیقوت‎ sb 

JI .هک ار‎ 

No date. The first volume collated throughout. 

No. 239, ff. 79; No. 234, ff. 93; No. 235, ff. ,4ه‎ 11.17: Nas- 
ta'lik; size, 83in. by 52 in. (FRASER 239, 234, 235. 

1779 

Ttikâdnâma (همانداقتعا)‎ 
A treatise on the articles of Muhammadan faith, in 

form of a mathnawi, ascribed to the poet Jami (who 
died A. H. 898=A. D. 1492, see Nos. 894-976 and 1291 
(3 and 5) in this Catal.); comp, Rieu ii. p. 827°. 
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according to the Shi‘ite doctrine. This work, in twenty 
babs, was commenced at the request of Shah ‘Abbas 
alhusaini almüsawi alsafawi by the great Shi'ah divine, 
Bahâ-aldin Muhammad “Âmili, the author of اولحو نان‎ 
(see above, Nos. 1085-1088 and 1241, 47, col. 768), 

of the باسلل‎ dois, the JI «درشت‎ a treatise on 

the astrolabe (see above, No. 1508), and many other 
works, but he was only able to finish the first five babs. 
After having come as far as the end of the fifth bab, he 
died, the r2th of Shawwal, A. 1, 1031 (so is stated here, 
see No. 224, fol. 29, 1. 10, contrary to the usual and well- 
confirmed date, A. H. 1030=A.D. 1621). The work was 
continued, that is to say, the remaining fifteen babs were 
completed forthwith by Nizâm bin Husain of 8 
(see No. 224, fol. 29, 1. 13; comp. also Rieu i. p. 25 sq. ; 
J. Aumer, p. 130; Catal. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. 
p.178; Fleischer, Catal. Dresd., No. 338; A. F. Mehren, 
p. 5, ete.). The work has been lithographed at Luck- 
now, A. H. 1264, and at Tabriz, A.H. 1277. 

Contents : 

First volume (No. 223): 

onممیت و لسغ و وضو ینعی تراهط نایب رد ‏١ باب, ‏ 
fol. 3‏ 

 یتسو یبجاو یاهزامن رد ۳ ۲ بابر هص 101 375.

on fol. 1۰وز رد ۳ ۳ بابر ‏ giنل ږ یبجاو سمخ ‏ 

on fol. تتس و بجاو ةزور رد ۴ © بابر ‏٠ 

(jeندر ‏ 

The copy of this first volume was finished in the 
month Shawwal, a. H. 1032=A. D. 1623, August, by 
the order of Tahmâsp Kulibeg at Bandar Sürat. 

Second volume (No. 224): 

 و نداد ضرق و ندومن قذصت و ندرک فقر رد ۳5 1 باب

on fol. 20,هدنب, ‏ sillندرکا داهج نارفاک اب 5 ندرت ‏ 

 ‏yal ترضح و = تل ترضح ‏bj رد ۷ پات

 ناشيا تافوو دولوم مایا و همئا تارضح ‏SL و نینموللا,
on 101, ۰‏ 

 و ندروخ دنگوس و ندرک دهع و رذن نایب رد ۸ باب
on fol. ۰نداد تراک, ‏ 

GENİ هعفش و ندومن نه‎ eee ee 

on fol. 560. 

pe ۵ بابر‎ on fol. 127», 

 ۹ بابر

ieeeرد ‏ selبصع ماکحا و ندومن تیراع و نداد ‏ 

on fol. Be8 §, ‏ 

on ٢ 7‏ 

on fol. 153,نانز نتشاد هدعو علخو قالط رد ۱۳ بابر ‏ 

on fol. ۰نآ طورش و درک را گرو ۱۳ باب, ‏ 

ety, onرد ۴ ‏ eتاناویح ‏ Jiتاناویح مارح و ‏ 

fol. 1758.‏ 

 تخر و ندیشون بآ و ندروخ ماعط
on fol. 182».لر ‏ 

ob,رد ۱۱ ‏ 

 بادآ رد ‏٥١ باب

on fol. ۰بابر ‏ Ttرد ‏ Ladطورشو ندیسرب ‏ 

on fol. 215.باب, ‏ tyو ندرک رارقا رد ‏ hoyندومن ‏ 
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Tt contains five kitabs, according to the above-named 
principal observances of a faithful Muslim : 

on fol. 3.تراهط باتکر ‏ 

SEE on fol. 312.ةولصلا ‏ 

on fol. ۰ةوکزلا باتک, ‏ 

ess on fol. 1080,موصلا ‏ 

 .‎ on fol. 1302باتک, <

 ‏.Beginning, on fol 2«: ار یهاشداپ رم ساپس و دمح

 دد ‏lt, OB 2 یناسنا داباتلود ‏eki راد هک

The first two ae dönel an index of the whole 
work in a rather confused state, not guite agrecing in 
its subdivisions with the text itself; for instance, in 

the index the “4! باتک‎ precedes the eal OLS, i in the 

text the former follows the latter, ۳ Another copy 
of the same work, where the author has the fuller name 
of Kamâl Karim Nâgüri, is preserved in the India 
Office Library, No. 225. 

This copy was finished by Muhammad ibn Nüh, 
the 26th of Rabi'-alawwal, A. H. 1000o—A.D. 1592, 
January ۰ 

Ff. 149, ll. 21; Nasta‘lik; size, gjin.byölin. [FRASER 226. 

1783 

Jawâmi'-aljawâhir Çayı (عماوج‎ 

A work on the philosophy of the Muhammadan faith, 
treating of God and the duties of the Islam, by Abü- 
alkâsim alhusaini alnamakin (see the preface, fol. 28, 1. 7; 
a note on fol. 19 gives alnamaki). It is dedicated to 
Mirza Muhammad Ghâzibeg Tarkhan (see fol. 39, 1. 6), 
who was killed a. 17: 1021 =A. D.1612,1613), see Rieu iil. 
p. 1084}, and is divided into five books and an epilogue ; 
comp. the index on fol. 3): 

fol. gb.یلاعت یادخ رکذ رد لّوا باب, ‏ 
on fol. 7۳,ناسللا ظفح و رافغتسا و هدوت رد میود 49 باب, ‏ 

Çeنآرق ةءارق و املع و تلیضف ‏ 
fol. 402. 2 ln‏ 

 یلع لگوت و دیمعت و لیلهت و
on fol. iهللا. ۰ ‏ lsمالسا و نامیا و ‏ 

on fol. aeلدعلا و رالل و ماحرالار ‏ 

on fol. 123.ةديفلا تاقرفتلا یف همتاخر ‏ 

 _ ‏:Beginning هلک ءدنیوگه ک ار یهاشداپ رم ‏dans دمح

 لا ةولصلا ‏sole لوسر و در دراد ناما نصح رد ار هللا الا لا ال.

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 150, Il. 11; 

 د رد مراهچ باب باب

 مچ باب

Nasta'lik ز‎ size, 82 in. by 5% in. 
{ WALKER 70.) 

1784 
Tümi-i-abbâsi (gle (عماج‎ 
A complete copy, in two volumes, of the famous 

collection of Muhammadan ecclesiastic and civil laws, 
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 ‎ einesبارش و ماعط و راتشک و دن .15
babs, on fol. 19 4. 

 ,‎ IAS in eight babs, on fol. 203ثاریم .16

17. is, تداهشو‎ Las OLS, in twelve babs. 

 .‎ OLS, in fourteen babsصاصق .18

The last two kitâbs are not marked in the text, as 
all the headings in the last portion of the MS. are left 
blank. 

This copy was finished by Muhammad Kazim bin 
Husainbeg Sârüki Farahani, the 8th of Safar, A.H. 
1063=A. D. 1653, January 8. 

Ff. 244, ll. 18; large Nasta'lik; size, 12} in, by 7$in. 
[FRASER 225.] 

1786 
Discussions on all the principal points of Muham- 

madan theology and law in which the Sunnites differ 
from the Shi'ites, apparently by one of the latter, be- 
ginning: نایب رد تسا هلاسر نیا هک هللا‎ Wad! wise 

 ‎نایم هّیفالخ لئاسم ‎ Leb 55ةفثاط و هّیماما ‎ Jolتتس

al .نآر یغ و تالماعم و تادابع عورف رد تعامج و‎ 

The book is divided into seventeen faşls : 

 ‎ comprising twenty-seven questionsتراهط رد, .1
 ,‎ on fol. rb(هلتسم)ر

 ,(=) ‎ comprising sixty-five discussionsزامن رد, .2
on fol. 16>. 

 ‎ comprising nineteen questions, on fol. ۰ةوکر رد :3

 ‎ in seventeen questions, on fol. ۰هزور نتشاد رد, .4

 .‎ in thirty-two questions, on fol. 58رد, < .5

 .‎ in twenty-one questions, on fol. 658عیب رد, .6

 ‎ in nineteen questions, on fol. ۰رچح و نهر رد .7

 .‎ in thirteen questions, on fol. 790هعیدو رد, .8

 ‎ in eight questions, onنسو نداد هراچا رد, .9
fol. 83. 

10. 

11. Sl.» ردر‎ in thirteen questions, on fol. 86». 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15: yi «عباوت و دیصرد‎ in four questions, on fol. 123P. 

 ‎ alsنآ .16
fol. ii C24 

1 él عباوت و اضق ردر‎ in five questions, on 101, ۰ 

No 6 

Ff. 136, 1.15; Naskhi; size, glin. by 4Zin, (FRASER 238.] 

in four questions, on fol. 85.تابه ردر ‏ 

cS ,رد‎ in thirteen guestions, on fol. 958. 

Gib ,رد‎ in twenty-one questions, on fol. 102°. 

 ‎ in twenty-two questions, on fol. ۰تایانج رد,

in seven guestions, onدتلوس رد, ‏ 

A part of fol. ۲۵2 torn away. 

1787 

Râhat-alkulüb (بولقلا تحار)‎ 

A work on theological, ethical, and paraenetical 
matters, styled the ‘Repose of Hearts,’ by Mubarak 
Faid-allâh Shami. It is divided into the following 

1033 THEOLOGY 

on fol. 2259,1۸ بابر ‏ Gah Gassکرت ‏ 

 ‏Ep OE تساررقم عرش رد هک یدودح رد 19 تان

 ‏ul ریغ و ‏GE و هطاولو انزور ‏.on fol 2و

 عطق یاهب نوخ و یمدآ لتق یاهب نوخ نایب رد ۲۰ باد

 یاهب نوخ و دننز یمدآرب هک یمخز یاهب نوخ و وا یاضعا
 تعارز ای ‏gh تظفاحم هک یگس و هلک کس و یراکش یکم

x, on fol. 2670,‏ 

sotنیلاعلا بر هلل ‏ : Beginning of the whole work‏ __ 

 ‏Bi ناز ناول فرشا یلع ةولملاو
This second volume is not dated. 

No, 223, ff.147, ll.17; Nasta'lik ; size, 7Sin. by هل‎ in. No. 224, 
ff. 290, ll. 17; more modern Nasta'lik ; size, gl in. by 53 in. 

[FRASER 223, 224.] 

1785 

Risâlah dar fikh (s43 رد‎ yu.) 

An anonymous encyclopaedia of Muhammadan ecele- 
siastic and civil law, according to the Shi'ite doctrine 
(see fol. 1b, last line but two: هقف رد تسیا هلاسر نیا‎ 

 ‎ The authorیسراف نابزب نيموصعم 225 قح بهذم)

conceals his name, he only tells us that he compiled his 

work نیقتعم ءاملع و نید ءاهقف تک زار‎ and then he 

gives at once an index of its contents. 

 , ‏:Beginning یفطصاو یبتچ ۳ ‏eens یبتجا یلعل اخ

 ملأ ءايبنالا رئاس و لسرلآ ةفاک یلع یفطصلا هّیفص.
It comprises eighteen kitâbs, each of which is sub- 

divided into numerous bibs and fasls; the eighteen 
kitabs are as follows: 

 ,‎ GLS, in thirty-two babs, on fol. 62ةولصلا .1
 ,‎ in three nau‘ and ten babs, on fol. 502ةوکزلا باتکر :

 .‎ OLS, in eight babs, on fol. 61موصلا
“> WLS, in twelve babs, on fol. .6و‎ 

OLS in four babs, on 101, 82»,داهج ‏ 

: ols باتکو‎ ina mukaddimah and nine babs, on 
fol. 863. 

7۵ ۳ pl و هبه باتکر‎ in four bâbs, on 
fol. 97. 

99۵ 
9. o. عباوت و تراچا باتک‎ (or (تاراجا رد‎ in twelve 

 ‏aon رج عد مت

in six babs, on fol. 102°.عباوت و ند باتکر ‏ 

babs, on fol. 1218, 

 .‎ in four babs, on fol. 14obتّیصو رک .10

 ‎ OLS ina mukaddimah and many differentکن 11

chapters, as bibs, kisms, fasls, ete., confusedly mixed 
together, on fol. 1452. 

 ‎ in five nau' and several bâbs, onقارف باتکب .12
fol. 16gb, 

 .‎ in seven bâbs, on fol. 1784, last lineقتع باتکر .13

 -‎ OLS, in 6 makهراتک و نیمی و دهع و رذن .14

sads and several babs, on fol. 1882. 
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(oT :(ندناوخ و نآرق لضف رد‎ bab 17 on fol. 56۳ لضفرد)‎ 
 ; ‎ bibs 18-22 entirely missingسذقت و ت قح رکذ)ز

bab 23 on fol. 52° :(دنا هدروآ رثا رد هک اهاعد لضف رد)‎ 
bab 24 on fol. 62 :(بجر هام لضف رد)‎ bab 25 on fol. 
 ‎(رد ‎ 59); bab 26 on fol. 69(نابعش هام تلیضف *67

 .‎ bab 27 is missing; bib 28 on folناضمر هام تليضف):

 ‎ bib 29 onتلیضف رد)ز ‎ pas(اروشاع زور و مرم هام <78

fol. 81 هتفه زامن تلیضف)‎ 53); bib 30 on fol. 83> رد)‎ 
 ‎رد ‎ Jad(قوقح "‎ bib 31 on fol. 88امزامن < لضف)ز

 ‎ Jae 49); bibوبه (هاشداپ .‎ bab 32 on folنتشاد هاگن)ز
33 on fol. 95? (ندرک ازغ لضف رد)ز‎ bib 34 on fol. ٥و‎ 

 ‎(رد ‎ 59); bab 35 on fol. 97(ندرگ یراوس و نتخادنا ريت

seli ز(یاهظفل ندرک ذای‎ bab 36 on fol. 100 تامالعرد)‎ 
 ‎(تسا هد یهن هچنآ رد): ‎ bab 37 on fol. rorbهمايق):

bâb 38 on fol. 1078 تاروظعما)‎ çe); bab 39 on fol. r09* 

 .‎ us): bab 40 on folاوقراف نیذلا ‎ Wi(ظعاولا عامتساب

 <‎ bab 41 on fol. r15(تولا دعب نومکی نیذلا یف)ز ?112

 ‎ (3); bibةفص ‎ bab 42 on fol. 116> (azul(رانلا ةفص یف)ز

43 on fol, وک‎ CRESS ( bab 44 on fol. 1182 

 ‎دو (ةمایقلا فقاوم یف)ز .‎ (8); bab 45 on fol(ةعافشلا

bab 46 on fol. 122۳ ربقلا باذع)‎ (3); bab 47 on fol. 
 ‎ bab 48 on(هدعب و تولا دنع تاومالا لاوحا یف)ز 1249

fol. .(تاقرفتلا ىف) 2و۲‎ In this bib the copy breaks 
off on fol. 134>; on ff. 135-143 a fragment of Arabic 
traditions is found, without beginning and end. 

Archbishop Laud gave this copy to the Library A.D. 
1635=A.H. 1044, 1045. Some injuries here and there. 
The right order of ff. 48-59 seems to be: 48, 58, 57, 
53-56, 49, 50-52, 59; but there are lacunas after ff. 56 
and 49. 

Ff. 143, ll. 17 (on ff. 1-134), ll. 21 (on ff. 135-143); Naskhi, 
ff. 135-143 written by another hand; size, 10} in. by 7} in. 

[Laup OR. 3809.] 

1789 

Takmil-alimân wa takwiyat-alikân نامیالا)‎ Seeks 

 ‎ناقیالا ةيوقت و).
Explanation of the articles of faith in the Muham- 

madan religion according to the doctrine of the Sunnites, 
composed by ‘Abd-alhakk bin Saif-aldin alturk aldihla- 
wi albukhâri (see fol. 1>, Il. 4-6), who was born ۰ 
g58=A.D. 1551, and died A.H. 1052=A.D. 1642, 
1643; comp. Rieu i. p. 14, and ii. p. 827; J. Aumer, 
p. 128; Elliot, History of India, vi. p. 175. His 
takhallus was Hakki. Among his numerous works the 
most renowned are the following: راد یلا بولقلا بذج‎ 

 ‎ (a history and topography of Madinah), Indiaبوبعما

Office Library, Nos. 100, 785, ami 797; (> ev: see 

above, Nos. 195-198; ,رایخالا رابخا‎ see above, No. 363; 

 ;‎ Rieu i. p. 14:اکشلا حرش, ;‎ Riew i. p. 356نيقثتلا داز,

 ,‎ Rieui.p.15, and India Office Libraryةداعسلا رفس حرشر
= LER امر‎ es | 5 ص‎ 87 

Nos. 739 and 2150; oo ,چرم‎ Rieu ii. p. 863 5 

 ,‎ Rieu iiiةلاسر, ‎ (religious tracts) and CESلکاسر
p. 10274; Homilies in Arabic, Rieu iii. p. 10289; and 
an autobiography, Rieu iii. p. 10118. 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1035 

twenty bibs (in the index the headings are a little con- 
founded, and three omitted altogether) : 

on fol. *1. نآ لاوحا و تمايق رکذ نایب ردر ‏ 
on fol. ۰فوخ نایب <<, ‏ veli2. نآ تبمه و ‏ 

on fol. 21%خزود تفص نایب رد, ‏ . 

on fol. 321.و تشهب تفص نایب رد, ‏ o BK Jel‏ 

on fol. 37°.نایب رد, ‏ G>هیاسمه و ردپ و ردام ‏ 

on fol. ۰ندروخ نایب رد, ‏ Eğinابر نداد و ‏ : 

on fol. 44%.ةوکر نداد و زامن ندراذگ نایب رد, ‏ 

on fol. 47>.یهانم و ندروخ رمخ زا منم نایب رد, ‏ 

9. eS eee a3 ,نایب رد‎ on fol. 49>. 

on fol. 52%10. ندناوخ نآرق تلیضف نایب رد, ‏ 

 11. نتشاد ناضمر كرابم هام زور تلیضف نایب رد,

on fol. 57%.‏ 

 ‎ onرهوش رد نز قح و نز رب رهوش قح نایب رد, .12
fol. ۰. 

 .‎ on fol. 649نایب رد, ‎ vasغورد 13

on fol. 669,ندرک عنم نایب رد, ‏ wees14: ‏ 

on 101 ۰15. بچک و دسح ندرلآ نایب رد, ‏ 

on fol. 73.16. 25 ندرک عنم نایب رد, ‏ 

on۱ ورف مشخ و قلخ نسح نایب رد, ‏ 

ol. 75>.‏ 
on fol. ۰رې ‏ Oe)18. فلخ و فلس تیاکح و ‏ 

 19. رمع دنزرف همعش وبا ءانز ‏Lad نايب رد, هد 87

 هحون تبوقع نایب رد, ‏.on fol وا

Nodate. A fragmentary copy of the same is described 
in Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. pp. 335 and 336, dated 
A.H. 1037=A. D. 1627, 1628. 

ON Oa رج‎ w 

 20. ند

Ff. zor, ll. 11-12; very large and distinct Nastalik; size, 
gin. by 53 in.’ (WALKER 59. 

1788 

A work on Muhammadan theology, with historical 
remarks, incomplete both at the beginning and end, 
with many misplaced leaves and lacunas in the text. 
It opens abruptly in the praise of Muhammad thus: 

 ‎فاصوالا و ميشلا نساعم عمج و قارشالا ‎ destنب

 .‎ susلالا دک س ند هللا ۲۱

Then follows on fol. ıb the praise of Abi Bakr, on 
fol. 2b the praise of “Uthmân, and on fol. 3» the praise 
of ‘Ali. On fol. gb begins at once the fifth bab 

 ‎بابلا)» ‎ mali(نيلوالا نیقباس رکذ رد

Bâb 6 is found on fol. 8b هست کد د‎ bâb 7 on 

fol. 11۳ :(هفینح وبا مظعا ماما بقانم رد)‎ bâb8onfol.r7b 

 ‎(لضف رد ‎ bab g on fol. 207(یعفاش یبلطم ماما بقانم رد)ز

ul ز(ماکحا و ةوضو‎ bab ro on fol. 23» ماکحا و زامن رد)‎ 
 ‎(ماکحا و ةوکز رد ‎ ul); bab 11 on fol. 352نآ رد عوشخ و

 ‎ yi); bab 12 on fol. 379دهدن ةوکر هک سکتآ دیدهت و

 ‎(لضف رد <‎ b&b 13 on fol. 38(نتشاد هزور تلیضف رد):

li كسانمو‎ e bab 14 on fol. 46۲ (املع مولع لضف رد)ز‎ 

bab 15 on fol. 58a ارقف رقف لضف)‎ >); bab 16 on fol. 579 
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A.H. 1035 to 1083=A.D. 1626-1672), see fol. 2759, 
1. 6, and fol. 277, 1. 2. It consists of a tabsirah ,(هرصمت)‎ 

on fol. 277°; a matlab ,(بلطم)‎ on fol. 277, which is 
subdivided into four rukns (on ff. 278), 2872, 296», and 
299>) and a great number of fasls; a takmilah ,(هلمکت)‎ 
on fol. 3o7b; and a khâtimah (متاخ)‎ on fol. 315. 
On fol. 32ob the treatise breaks off with the words: 

 ‎نکنم ضارتعا هبوت.

Ff. 273-320, 1.16; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 47 in. 
(FRASER 114. 

1793 

Mirât-alukhrâ یرخالا)‎ i»). 
Another treatise on the same topics, translated from 

an Arabic work تمایق روما و ت)‎ spat (لاوحا رد‎ by Shaikh 

“Abd-alrahmân of Gujarat, into Persian by Muhammad 
Ghani ibn Shaikh “Abd-alghafür (see fol. 142, 11. 3, 4, 

 ‎هک اریادخ تسا دمح :‎ and 10), and beginningو,

 ‎داد تر !‎ boمیمع لضف زا تاقولخم عیمج رب

paye ve 
Not dated. 

Ff, 14-121, 11.15; Nasta'lik; size, 7Jin. by 43 in. 
(FRASER 222.] 

1794 

Manâsik-i-Hajj (“> (كکسانم‎ 

Regulations and ordinances for the pilgrimage to 
Makkah, a compendium of all the sacred rites and cere- 
monies to be observed by the Shiite pilgrim رصتخع)‎ 

 ‎ by Muhammad Bâkir Majlisiماکحا و بادآ نایب رد), =
bin Muhammad Taki, the author of the 45.2)! Ne, 

see above, No. 140; the نيقثتلا‎ its, Rieu i. p. 20; 
the نیقیلا قحر‎ Rieu i. p. 3و ز‎ the oll نیعر‎ India 

Office Library, No. 587; the Arabic work on prayers, 

 ‎سابقم ,‎ and the Persian extract therefromراونالا راعب,

ell, Rieu i. pp.20 and 21; the ,داعلا داز‎ Riewi. p. 21; 

the (22545 و‎ p>, Rieu il. p. 8572; the بولقلا‎ tLe, 

Rieu i. p. 1549, ete., who died A, H. 1110—A.D. 1698. 

 ‏:Beginning یلع ماعنالا لئاضف نم لعج یذلا ‏a دملل

 2 ‏ça هت مهيلع ضرف نا مانالا.

The author tells us in the preface that his father 
(Muhammad Taki) had composed already two treatises, 

a larger and a smaller one هریبک)‎ 5 yeke ply), on 

the same subject, and that he, the son, himself had 
written an essay on that topic; that he moreover in- 
tended to give to the world in future also a detailed 

work on pilgrimage, and that in the meantime he pro- 

posed to edit this compendium for the benefit of all 
holy pilgrims. 

This copy was finished (perhaps by the author him- 
self) the 21st of Ramadan, A.H. 1098=A.D. 1687, 
July 31. 

Ff. 34, 11. 14; Nasta‘lik; size, 7j in. by 5} in. 

ERİ cere ee (Bop, OR. 216.] 

1037 THEOLOGY 

Beginning: a» Ul...... نیلاعلا بر‎ a del 

 ‎ریقف دیوکیم ‎ primدبع یرابلا یوقلا هللا دابع فعفا

 .‎ Guلا
No date. Other copies in the India Office, Library, 

Nos. 677, fol. 69 sq., and 2303. 

Ff. 84, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 8Z in. by 42 in. 
[FRASER 219.] 

1790 

Takrâr-i-asrâriyyah (هترارسا رارکت)‎ 
An anonymous treatise on Muhammadan theology, 

comprising four عون‎ vİZ.: 

 ‎لوسرلا دنمسم هال لد 1

 2. یتوکلم رکذ.
 3. یتوربج رگذ.

 4. یتوهال رکذ.

 ‏:Beginning میظعلا قلعلا هللا وه لا ملا ال هللا هللا هللا
 ‏YS و ‏JUL ود دمصلا دحالا ‏ail po لا هلا ال هللا هللا هللا.

No date. This copy was bought at Agra, A.D. 1647= 
A.H. 1057. 

Ff. 77, ll. 15; Nastalik; size, 7 in. by 4} in. 
(Bont. OR. 29.) 

1791 
Dabistân .(ناتسبد)‎ 
The well-known work on the ancient religions of 

Asia, entitled 10121511 and beginning: رس وت مان یا‎ 

 ‎لا ناتسبد لافطا رتفد.

The whole text of this work has been printed in 
Calcutta, A.H. 1224; in Taharân, A.H. 1260; in Bom- 
bay, A.H. 1264 and 1277; and translated into English 
by David Shea and Anthony Troyer, in three volumes, 
for the Oriental Translation Fund, Paris, 1843. Text 
and English translation of the first chapter, by Fr. 
Gladwin, had already appeared before in the first two 
numbers of the New Asiatic Miscellany, Calcutta, 1789; 
translated into German by F. von Dalberg, Wiirzburg, 
1809. As for the difficult question about the author's 
name, lifetime, etc., we refer to the almost conclusive 
remarks in Rieu i. p. 141 sq., according to which the 
work appears to have been composed by Mübad Shah, 
and completed shortly after A.H. 1063=A. D. 1653. 

This copy is dated in the beginning of the month 
Safar, A.H. 1186—A.D. 1772, May, by ‘Inayat-allah of 
Murshidâbâd. Lacunas seem to be after ff. 164 and 
166. Another copy of the same work in J. Aumer, 
p. 126. 

Ff. 168, ll. 22; Nastalik; size, 9} in. by 6 in. 
) 0788187 App. 140.] 

1792 

A treatise onthedoctrine of the resurrection and future 
 ,‎ incomplete at the end(داسجا رشح و داعم ییعع رد)ر 1116

by Ibn Kamâl-aldin Husain Muhammad Mukim alhu- 
saini of Astarâbâd, who dedicated this little work to 
his sovereign ‘Abdallah Kutbshâh (who reigned from 
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religious tract about special prayers, ete., at the birth 
of children. 

Ff. 256-270, ll. 15; very worm-eaten and damaged; Nasta- 
lik ; size, Sl in. by 5% in. (FRASER 192.) 

1799 

An anonymous tract on Muhammadan theology, be- 

ginning: دّمحم‎ LA, Je ةولص و نیلاعلا‎ S هل دملل‎ 

 ‎و یفطصلا ‎ dleهدابع ‎ pillیفطصا ‎ Zellنیم انلعجا

No date. 

Ff. 200-220, ll. 1 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by sin. 
[Marsu 540. 

1800 

Another theological tract on various important points 
of the Muhammadan faith, beginning, on fol. 64>: 

 نتفگی نعب ‏yop تسا رارقا نامیا کناذب . ‏ck. all دملل

 ‏i هللا الا هلا ال ‏Sb ملک.
Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 64-81, ll. 7; small Nasta'lik; size, 4} in. by 3} in.‏ 
(FRASER 24.1‏ 

1801 

Fragment of an anonymous tract, the first bib of 
which, beginning on fol. 1», treats of men’s need of 

religion and belief in God جایتحا نایب رد لوا باب)‎ 

 ‎ and the first faşl of thisیلاعت یادخ نیدب نایهدا

bâb, the only one which is found in this copy, explains 
man's pre-eminence over all other animals by intel- 
lect and the intellect’s embellishment by knowledge, 

especially the knowledge of God, etc. (5 لوا‎ jos 

 ‎ردو لقعب تاناویح رکید رب یمدآ تنارش ‎ NTلقع

 ‎ملعب هصاخ ملعب) ‎ wpخلا یلاعت یادخ قح

No date. 

Ff. 8, 11.15; Nasta'lik; size, 10} in. by 6} in. 
İSELD. SUPERIUS 72.] 

1802 

Khutba-i-yaum-aljum'ah (5x. 1! .(مود ةبطخ‎ 
, Two khutbas, in the name of the emperor Aurangzib 
‘Alamgir (A. H. 1068-1118=A. D. 1658-1707), for the 
Friday service, in Arabic with Persian interlinear 
paraphrase. The first begins, on fol. rb: كلام‎ a دملل‎ 

 ‎دملل ‎ adدیلل ;‎ the second, on fol. 58خلآ رومالا نامزز

ol all ید لاعتلا رسا هد‎ 
No date. 

Ff. 1-13, ll. 12; Nasta‘lik; illuminated frontispiece; size, 
62 in. by 4 in. [FRASER 228.] 

1803 

Khulasat-alfikh (sia)! .(ةصالخ‎ 
Medulla jurisprudentiae, a synopsis of the whole 
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1795 
Another copy of the same. 
Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 
No date. 

Ff. 73, ll. 12; large Nasta'lik; size, 7 in. by 43 in. 
[FRASER 236.] 

1796 

Tuhfat-alakhawain fi manâkib-alshaikhain (ââs 

 ‎نیخیشلا بقانم یف نیوخالا)»
An anonymous treatise on the praiseworthy gualities 

and the great merits of the Khalifs Abü Bakr (the 
heading is missing in conseguence of a lacuna after 
fol. 5), ‘Umar (fol. rob), ‘Uthman (fol. 50>), and Mu'â- 
wiyah bin Abi Sufyân (fol. 709), and of some of the 
vl! (fol. 832). It is divided into a mukaddimah, 
four fasls, a khatimah, and a tabsirah. Which of the 
Khalifs are meant by the title of the ‘two Shaikhs’ is 
not clear from the contents. > 

| Pefinning: زا رکف صاوغ یرایتسدب هک یرموگ اهبرپ‎ 

 ‎ vi ER ۱هدروا رب بئاص ةشيدنا و لایخ 2

The title, which runs in full thus: یف نیوخالا‎ das? 

yl یذ نیخیشلا بقانمر‎ occurs on fol. 3b, 1. 5. 

The last page greatly damaged. No date. 

Ff. ودر‎ ll. 13; careless Nasta'lik; size, 7} in. by 4} in. 
[Bopt, OR. 694.] 

1797 

Risalah fi ithbat-alwajib (بجاولا تابثا یف هلاسر)‎ 

A theological tract by Yüsuf ‘Ali (see fol. 32, 1. 10), 
entitled ‘Assertion of God’s indispensable and necessary 
existence,’ and treating of the ,دیحوتر 6 توبن‎ ete. It 

is dedicated to Sultân Shâh....... alhusaini Bahâ- 
durkhân (see fol. 43, 1. 2; the word between Shah and 
alhusaini is unfortunately effaced). 

 ‏:Beginning روخارف رثاکتم یانث و رتاوتم دمح
 تسنا تلخ ترفغم و ناسحا وا تداع زا هک تسیدوبعم

 لا ناشیا تاجن بجوم شتدابع و.
Not dated. 

Ff. 1-24, 11.12; Nastalik; size, 65 in. by 42 in. 
(SELD. SUPERIUS 95. 

1798 

gs)هار وړل تال (نینمولا ‏ 

A theological treatise in two بلطم‎ and a همتاخ‎ : 

PLS SEG رت لوا بلطمو‎ on fol. 7, 

on fol. 259.زامن طارش نایب رد مود بلطمر ‏ 

This second matlab is subdivided into a mukaddimah 

 :‎ on fol. 259%, and two babs(زامن تلیضف نایب رد),
 ‎زامن لاعفا نایب رد .‎ on fol. 2604; 2تراهط نايب رد, .1
yl ,تامدقم و‎ on fol. ۰ 

Khâtimah on fol. 2682 (heading missing). 
Not dated. The treatise ends on fol. 269۲. The 

last two pages are filled with the fragment of another 
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he finished the first of them, butريسفتلا : ‏ isdرممالا ‏ 

many hindrances and adversities prevented him from‏ 
continuing that work; he therefore resolved, A.H. 897 =‏ 
A.D. 1492, in order to favour his great patron and‏ 
friend and to provide him with a clear and distinct‏ 
exegetic manual for the interpretation of the Kuran,‏ 
upon writing a shorter and more comprehensive work‏ 
of that kind, a Persian paraphrase with short explana-‏ 
tory glosses, and that shorter commentary (which was‏ 
completed A.H. 899=A.D. 1494) we have got in this‏ 

 ‏:copy, which begins یهلا دماعم دعاوق دیهمت زا دعب

 ‏J یمانپ هلاسر ترضح یناوخانث ینابم سیسأت و.
Probably Husain Wâ'iZ never finished the larger 

composition, a conjecture supported by H. Khalfa, who 
quotes ii. p. 360, No. 3259, the stlc ela, otherwise 

styled ,ینیسح ريسفتر‎ as a complete commentary of the 

Kuran in one volume, but says with regard to the 
 ‎ that it is only a commentary of theريسفتلا رهاوج,

second and third süras (ib. and ii. p. 641, No. 4274), 
more correctly of the first three süras and a portion of the 
fourth, as the copy in the India Office Library, No. 1381, 
proves (comp. also Rieu i. p. 11), consequently unfinished 
and only representing the above-mentioned first volume. 
Aumer’s ریسفتلا رهاوچ‎ (Catal. p.127),and the same work 

in Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 247, are no doubt 
identical with our «İle بهاوم‎ and not with the larger 
work of that name, as they begin exactly in the same 
manner as our copy and show the same date, A.H. 897, 
whereas the ريسفتلا رهاوج‎ has a distinct beginning of 

its own. Other copies in Rieu i. pp. g-ır; Cat. Codd. 
Or. Lugd. Bat. iv. p. 39; A. F. Mehren, p. 3; Fleischer, 
Cat. Lips. 390, No. 32; and the India Office Library, 
Nos. 2015, 2441, 2560, and 20.J.1. The هیلع بها‎ 

have been translated into Turkish by Abi-alfadl 
Muhammad bin Idris Bidlisi, who died A.H. 982=A. D. 
1574, 1575. Collated. 

No date. 

Ff. 518, ll. 21-23; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 
11} in, by 8} in. (Bopr. OR. 332.] 

1806 

A large portion of the same commentary. 
This portion of the هیلع بهاوم‎ comprises the first 

twenty süras (süras 1-18 on ff. 1-427 and 452-499; 
süras 19 and 20 on ff. 440-451 and 428-4369, the leaves 
from fol. 428 to the end being misplaced). Begin- 
ning the same as in the preceding copy. The end of 
the twentieth sürah corresponds to fol. 2gob, 1. 14, in 
Bodl. Or. 332. Collated throughout. 

No date. 

Ff. 499, ll. 25 (except the first fonr pages, ll. 18-20); Nasta'lik ; 
ff. 428-451 written by a different hand; ff. 6-9 supplied by 
another modern hand; size, 11 in. by 57in, o |FRasEr 215.| 

1807 

Another large portion of the same. 
This portion of the stile بهاوم‎ comprises in five 

volumes süras 19-49; the first volume contains sürüs 
Xد ‏ 
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Muhammadan law, both civil and ecclesiastic, according 
to the Sunnite school of Abi Hanifah, by an anony- 
mous author. It is divided into fifty-nine (not sixty, 
as is stated on fol. 2°, 1. 5) short chapters, beginning 

 ‏with the ناميا ماکحا, تعیرش ماکحار بآ ‏SG ماکحار
 تراهط ماکحار اربتسا و ینتسا رد, لسغ ماکحا رد

 وضو ماکحا رد, ‏.ete هاعر ‏and concluding with نایب رد

 نتفک مالس, ‏Os نان رد هما نایب رد, نایب رد
 هدرشا, ‏and رفک ت

cellگان ۰. نیلاعلا تر هل ‏ = 
 کول یندوبان زاو یندوب زا ناهج رد تسین یزبچ

 دوخ وت نتخانش رد ‏LI Gul هدش مزال نآ نتخانش

ae‏ 
Numerous marginal glosses. Modern copy, not‏ 

dated (the work itself seems also to be of quite a 
modern date). 

 نایب رد.
Beginning : 

Ff. 83, 11,17; Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 9} in. 
by 5$ in. (FRASER 227.] 

1804 
Two religious tracts. 
1. On ff. rb-8b, a short treatise on the various 

creeds and languages of the world, the author of which 

is, according to an English notice on fol. 19, Hauji 

 ‏:Kuptaun, i.e. Haji Kaptan, beginning دنمشناد هاگره

 ځا میلاقا ‏Jel یاهنابز و بهاذم نولت و.

2. On ff. gb-16b, a treatise on creation, by Abt 

Talib alhusaini, beginning: وبا قاررالا هذه باک‎ 8 

 یادتبا تقیقح زا هک ینسطاب هل هللا متخ ینیسلل بلاط

“Tt was written by the author himself the rath of‏ 
Jumada-althani, A.H. 1216 = A.D. 1801, October 20,‏ 
and presented by him to a former owner of this copy‏ 
two days after, 1801, October 22, at Lucknow. 

Ff. 16و‎ ll. 10; careless Nasta'lik ; size, 72 in. by 44 in. 
(Bont. OR. 774.] 

Commentaries and other explanatory works 

on the Kurân. 

1805 

Mawâhib-i-Aliyyah (sic alge), 

The complete Persian commentary on the Kurân, by 
Husain bin ‘Ali al-Wâ'iz al-Kashifi, the famous writer, 
who died A.H. gro—A.D. 1504; see above, Nos. 134, 
431 90. 661, 1357 sq., 1460 sq., and 1553 sg. Ac- 
cording to the preface the author had begun, at the 
request of Mir ‘Ali Shir, to compose a detailed com- 

mentary on the Kuran, in four volumes, entitled رهاوج‎ 
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eنام ىف دایآردیح هتطل ‏ 
 ‏Spot“ هللا لوط هاشبطق ‏al دبع ناطلس (!) ةنطلسلاو

according to which the copy of this part was com-‏ 
pleted A. H. 1064, 15th of Dhü-alka'dah = A.D. 1654,‏ 
September 27, under ‘Abdallah Kutbshah, at Haidarâ-‏ 
bad. The second and third books are not dated; large‏ 
portions of the fourth and fifth are added by another‏ 
hand, A.H. 1 105 A.D. 1693, 1694.‏ 

No. 264, ff. 355; No. 265, ff. 570, Il. 39; Nasta'lik; illumi- 
nated frontispiece at the beginning of each of the five mujallads ; 
size, 16g in. by 10} in, |FRASER 264, 265.] 

1810 

 ‏Zib-i-tafasir ) (ریسافت بیز)

The fifth volume (according to the colophon: اذه‎ 

 ‎ of a very detailedدللل) ‎ yeliریسافت بیز باتک نم
Persian commentary on the Kurân, composed (or at 
least commenced) by Safi bin Wali of Kazwin (see the 
author's name both in the preface, fol. 2°, 1.17, and in 

the epilogue, fol. 307», 1. 16), A.H. 1081—A.D. 1670, 

1671, according to this chronogram : خيرات رهب درخ‎ 

 ‎ oS aدلج لزا تسل - دش ‎ pstمامت "

This is no doubt the same work which is mentioned 
under the title of ‘Tafsir’ in the preface to another 

work of the same author, the os سینا‎ or ‘ Pilgrim’s 

Companion,’ composed about A. H. 1088=A.D. 1677, 

1678; see Rieu iii. p. 980. According to that preface 
the commentary was dedicated to Aurangzib’s daughter, 
Zib-alnisa. An earlier work of Safi bin Wali was the 

general history of the world, styled رايخالا‎ das? and 
brought down to A.H. 1078 = A.D. 1667, 1668; see 
Rieu i. p. 125, and 111, p. 10800, 

This volume comprises five süras, from the beginning 
of the eighth (لافنالا ةروس)‎ to the end of the twelfth 

 ‎ iye) 1(فسوی
Beginning: قوش‎ ia» نايب ناديم‎ GİT Sas 

 ‏Fİ یتقو رفظ درک یایتوتب.
Beginning of the eighth sürah on fol. 34, of the 

twelfth on fol. 307», first line, concluded by a general 
khatimah. 

Dated the 16th of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1081 = A.D. 
1671, April 26, at Shâhjahânâbâd. It is probably 
Safi bin Wali’s autograph copy. 

FF. 308, ll. 23; Nasta'lik; the first three pages in another 
handwriting; a little worm-eaten and sometimes slightly 
damaged; size, to} in. by 63 in. [WALKER 89.] 

1811 

Misbah-al‘ashikin .(نیقشاعلا ابصم)‎ 

A Persian commentary on the ninety-third sürah of 

the Kurân, the یعضلا ةروسو‎ compiled from other com- 

mentaries, traditions, and the writings of Kâdi Ha- 
mid-aldin Nâgüri (who died A.H. 673 = A.D. 1274), 
by Baha (i.e. Bahâ-aldin) bin Mahmüd bin Ibrahim, 
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19-22, beginning in the same way as the nineteenth 
sürah in Fraser 215, fol. 440; the second volume goes 
from sürah 23 down to sürah 27, ver. 61; the third 
from sürah 27, ver. 61, to sürah 33, ver. 31; the fourth 
from sürah 33, ver. 31, to sürah 39, ver. 32; the fifth 
from sürah 37 to sürah 49, so that two-and-a-half 85 
are found twice in this copy (viz. 37-39, ver. 32). 

No date. The original part collated throughout. 

No. 241, ff. 1-102; No. 242, ff. 103-220; No. 243, ff. 221-310; 
No. 244, ff. 320-425; No. 245, ff. 426-596, ll. 19; inelegant 
Nastalik; fol. 388, a portion of fol. 389, and also ff. 423-425, 
426-467, and 585-596 supplied by other hands; size, 6% in. by 
37-38 in. [Fraser 241-245.] 

1808 

A fragment of the same. 
The first words of this fragment, which has neither 

beginning nor end, viz. , correspond to 

Fraser 215, fol. 1b, last line; the /irst sürah begins 

here on fol. 18; the fifth on fol. 1209. Ff. 1-151 are 
consecutive and break off in the seventh sürah; the last 
two leaves are incoherent. Collated. 

Ff. 153, ll. 23; Nasta‘lik; size, 105 in. by 6۶ in. 
|FRASER 283.] 

1809 

Manhaj-alşâdikin fi ilzâm almukhâlifin (a 
sey ale cei) ee : 

yali مازلا‎ ack .(نیقداصلا‎ 

Another very large Persian commentary on the 
Kurân, according to the Shi'ah doctrine, by Ibn Shukr- 

allah Fath-allâh alsharif alkâshâni, who died ۸,1۲, 978 = 

A.D. 1570, 1571, in five books (s\s*). First book, No. 
264, ff. 1-195, contains a mukaddimah in ten fasls and 
süras 1—3; second book, No. 264, ff. 195-355», contains 
süras 4-8 ; third book, No. 265, ff. 1-229, contains süras 
9-25; fourth book, No. 265, ff. 230b—-396%, contains 
süras 26-46 ; fifth book, No. 265, ff. 397-5704, contains 
süras 47-I14. 

 ‏:Beginning تسياش تیاغیب یناتر تاملک نوچ یدمح

 دوج اب دوجو ًةطساوب یدبا فطل ضحم زا هک تسیفیطل

Another copy of a large portion of this rare com- 
mentary is found in the India Office Library, No. ıror; 

an abridgment of the same, styled MM ioe, is 

described in Rieu i. pp. r1-13. Other works of the 
same author are the نیلفاغلا هيبنت‎ (a Persian paraphrase 

of the ةغالبلا‎ gr» or the discourses and letters of “Ali 

bin Abi Tâlib), see Rieu i. p. 18, and the Persian 

translation of Jamâl-aldin Hasan al-Hilli's دعاوق‎ 

 ‎ see ib. iii. p. 1077P (where also the date ofماکحالار

the author's death is given). The colophon at the end 
of the first book (No. 264, fol. 195%) runs thus: مد‎ 

 ‎ ENİرشع سما یف نیقداملا ی رت نم لوالا

 ‎نم فلالا دعب نیتس و عيرا ةنس ةدعقلا یذ رهش نم
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Jel (so that babs I and II are not registered in it). 
This highly interesting work is divided into two Jel, 
viz. : 

 یماسا ندناوخ و دیمح نارق تلیضف رد لوا لما

uliتلیضف یضعب و یتروس ره باوث و ندیناناوخ و ‏ 
on fol. 6>, subdivided into six babsخلا فورح و تایار ‏ 

kas,میود ‏ and g5>; the1ه, 184, 688, 842, ‏ (on ff. 6b,‏ 

os jos, that is the‏ 

on fol. 184,لصفر ‏ last oe in the second bab; and om‏ 

is a mistake for om wl).‏ 

 لیک لت ماکحا یفعب رد مود ‏.Jel, on fol و6
subdivided into twenty-three babs. 

No date. 

Ff. 158, ll. 15; large and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 113 in. by 
7 in. [Fraser 248.] 

on fol. 15>, is a mistake for 

1816 

An essay on the truth of the Kuran and Muhammad’s 
divine mission, compiled by ‘Abd-alwasi‘ (see fol. 2», 

 1. 7(, ‏without any title. It begins: ie و ‏?is دمح

 راکديرفا ترضح یاهتنم یب یانث و رامش زا رت‌نوزفا
e.لا هتمعن ‏ 

—No date. Quite modern copy. 

Ff. 14, ll. 9; Shikasta; size, 82 in. by 54 in. 
] 0088127 App. 86.] 

Traditions. 

1817 

A large fragment of a book of traditions, beginning 
with the twelfth chapter (باب)‎ and going down to the 
fortieth, with which the work ends. The twelfth 
chapter treats of the miracles, worked by saints and 
holy men, but all the rest from chapter 13-40 is filled 
with a detailed history of the life and works of a 
certain Shaikh Murshid, based upon an endless number 
of legends and traditions. From the many Arabic 
verses spread over the whole work it appears to be 
a translation of an original Arabic book, but we have 
not been able to find any clue to its author, title, or 
date of composition. 

Copied A.H. 798 and finished the 28th of Safar= 
A.D. 1395, December 12, by Nizami bin Haidar bin 
Muhammad bin Abi Bakr Shahriyar. 

 ‏:Beginning تفص و ایلوا تامارکر کد رد مهدزاود باب

 ‏zi یلاعت و ‏ALS هللا ‏JE Lael تالماعم و.

Ff. 316, 11, 16; Naskhi; size, 1oğin. by 6} in. 
(Hunt. Donation 14. 

1818 

 ‏Alrisâlat-alaliyyat fi-alahadith-alnabawiyyat (ةلاسرلا
dell).ةيوبنلا تیداحالا یف ‏ 

Fragment of the famous treatise on the traditions of 

 ‎ 2د
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beginning: تاومسلا كلام نیطلاو ءالا‎ Ge a دملل‎ 
Zİ نيرجافلاو راربلا زا نیضالود‎ 

No date. It concludes on fol. 229; the remaining 
pages are filled by other hands with some poetry and 
Kurân-glosses by the same Khwâjah Bahâ-aldin, 

beginning : a تک ون ملا‎ soles. 

Ff. 1-24, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by 4} in. 
[FRASER 217. 

1812 

Fragment of a Persian commentary on the seventy- 
eighth and seventy-ninth süras of the Kurân, beginning : 

 ‎ xهک دنامن ‎ oleهک دیجم نآرق مظن تراشب یلاع
eae 

The explanation of the seventy-eighth sürah ةروس)‎ 

 ‎(ةروس ‎ begins on fol. 75%, that of the seventy-ninthابتلا)

 ‎ on fol. 814, breaking off already on theتاعزانلا)
following page. 

Ff. 74-81», ll. 15; careless Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 6 in. 
[FRASER 176. 

1813 

Three fragments of theological and exegetic character. 
 ‎ a commentary on the twelfthفسوي روس ريسفت, .1

sürah, on ff. 1-650, beginning: كندل نم‎ Lil Ly, 

 .‎ There seems to be a lacuna after fol. 1لا ةمحر.

2. Fragment of a theological tract, discussing 4255, 
 .«‎ etc., on ff. 65>—7 1ةراهط,

3. Fragment, without beginning or end, of a com- 
mentary on the Kurân, on ff. 724-88b, First verse, 

explained here, issürah 20,1: (read كيلع) كبلا انلزنا ام‎ 

 ‎خلا نارقلا.

Ff. 88, 11. 12-19; Nasta'lik, by various hands; on the first 
leaves an additional margin-column ; size, 81 in. by 43 in. 

[Fraser 240.] 

1814 

A short mathnawi, enumerating the properties of 
each strah of the Kuran, beginning د‎ 

 لوسر تعن و ادخ دمح دعب

 لوبق عمسب ار هتکن نیا ونشب
Not ۰ 

Ff. 123-145, 2 coll., each Il. 13; Nastalik; size, 7} in. by 
43 in, (FRASER 222. 

1815 

A detailed Persian work on the Kurân, its ex- 
cellencies and various peculiarities. No title or authors 
name appears anywhere; it begins at once with an 
index of the whole MS., but even this index is in- 
complete and opens with the third bab of the first 
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Vindication of the Hindi and Christian Creeds and 
controversial writings. 

1820 

Majma‘-albahrain نی)‎ yl En 

Another copy of prince Dârâ Shuküh's treatise, styled 
“the confluence of the two seas’ (composed A. H. 1005 — 
A.D. 1655), in which a reconciliation between Brah- 
manism and Muhammadanism is attempted; see above, 

No. 1241, 13. Beginning the same as there: Gİ مانب‎ 

JI .درادن یمان وا‎ 

This copy, not dated, is a little worm-eaten ; some 
pages, especially the first, are almost entirely destroyed. 

Ff, 22, 11. 15; Nasta'lik ; size, 8} in. by 5 in, (FRASER 260.] 

1821 
The same. 
Beginning as usual. The treatise ends on fol. وان‎ 

and the rest of the leaves (ff. 30°44) are filled with 
the same debate on Hindi theosophy between Baba 
Lal or La'ldâs (here styled لايو لال‎ Lb!) and prince 
Dara Shuküh, which has been noticed above in No. 
1241, 14; comp. also Rieu ii. p. 84ıb, It consists 

merely of questions and answers; the questioner is 

styled زیزعر‎ the answerer aes 

No date. 

Ff. 44, ll. 16; Shikasta; size,S3in.byşlin. [Caps. C. 9.] 

1822 

Vindication and explanation of the chief doctrines of 
the Hindü religion, written in Persian by an anony- 
mous author, and beginning: بهاذم لوصا نایب رد هلاسر‎ 

 ‎تّینادحو رب دونه بهذم لصا نامز. ‎ allلا دوب یلاعت

This tract is incomplete ; it breaks off in the middle 
of the thirty-third chapter or sx. 

Ff. 40, ll. 6-7; large modern Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 5} in. 
 [.‎ OR. 654(ظممس

1823 

Mirat-almakhlikat تاقولخما)‎ Ts). 
A tract on Hindi cosmogony, in form of a dialogue 

between Mahadeva and Parbati, translated from a San- 
skrit original, and interpreted A. H. 1041—A.D. 1631, 
1632, so as to account for Adam and Eve's creation, 
Muhammad’s mission, and similar curious topics, by 
“Abd-alrahmân C’ishti, who died A. H. 1094=A. D. 1683; 
see Rieu iii. pp. 973 and 1034*. Four other works of 
the same renowned Shaikh are noticed in Rieu, all of 

which nes 3 title beginning with ia: the هترادم‎ le, 

or life of Shih Madar, i. p. 361; رارسالا‎ ya, or lives of 

famous saints and spiritual Pirs, i. p. 359 8g.; öle 
 ‎ or life of Salar Mas'üd Ghazi, ‘the prince ofیدوعسم,

martyrs, iii, p. 10299; and the pll ia, an abridged 
translation of the Bhagavadgitâ, ili. p. 1034». 
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the prophet by Husain bin ‘Ali al-Wâ'iz albaihaki al- 
Kâshifi (who died A.H. gro=A.D. 1504; see above, 

Nos. 134, 431 sg., 661, 1357 sq., 1460 sq., 1553 0 

and 1805-1808), dedicated to Shaikh “Ubaid-allâh and 

beginning: راوناب ةدايسلا فرش نیز یذلا‎ yl 

 ‎ 261دنسلا نتس ‎ ged! AZNلعجو ‎ çöleهثیداحا

a İN .سمش راونا علطم ةّيلاعلا‎ 
It contains forty traditions, chiefly relating to 

divine worship, and arranged in eight Jel, each of 
which contains five لصو‎ . Our copy goes down only to 
the middle, or perhaps the end, of the second لصو‎ of 

the fourth ol. 

 ترضح تعن و مالسا و نامبا و دیحوت رد لوا لصا

on fol. 2b,ءايلوا تفص و تلاسر, ‏ 

Jel, on fol. 17.تادابع رد یناث ‏ ssl,تسنادب قلعتم ‏ 

 وراکذا و تاوعد یضعب و نآرق لئاضف رد مويس لما
on fol. 34, last line.فراعم, ‏ 

los! نساعم و قالخا مراکم رد مراهچ‎ Jel, on fol. 
43°, last line. 

The last words of the second لصو‎ of this jel, in 

which the copy breaks off, on fol. 519, 1. 2, run thus: 

 و نه مکعب رخآ متفای.
A good account of this work is given by H. ۵‏ 

iii. p. 421, No. 6241. We add the headings of the 
last four لصا‎ from the index on fol. 2°: 

 قالخا لئاذر و 83, فاموا رد مچ لصا

 تورث بابرا و تراما و تنطلس ‏Jal بادآرد مشش لما

 همعطا و سبلا و هنکما و هنمزاب ‏Gl هچنآرد متفه لصا

 "عون ره زا هقرفتم ثیداحا رد متشه لصا

Naskhi; size, 93 in. by sin. [Hype 11.514-1, لل. 21 و ‏ Ff.‏ 

1919 

Latâ'if-i-ghaibi یبیغ)‎ Cail), 

A rich collection of traditions, with Persian para- 
phrase and detailed explanation, by Ahmad bin Zain- 
al'âbidin al'alawi al-‘Amili, the author of the «افص لقصم‎ 
or the refutation of Geronimo Xavier's “Defence of 
Christianity’ (completed in the month Muharram, A.H. 
1032—A.D. 1622, November); see Rieu i. pp. 28 and 
29. This work is dedicated to I'timad-aldaulah Abü- 
alhasan (see fol. 2b, Il. و‎ and 10), and begins: زا دعب‎ 

SI ma ۱ Şİ Al exe 5 
 .‎ gmخل تسو عادبا فتاطل ءاشنا

The Arabic text written throughout in red ink. 
No date. The copy is made from the author's 
autograph. 

Ff. 252,11. 17; Nasta'lik; size, gl in. by 5} in. 
(FRASER 237. 
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In this second treatise ( ŞU (ةلاسر‎ is included the 
third, by the same Christian divine, on the evidences of 
Christianity, which is marked on the fiy-leaf as a separate 
tract, and is counted as such in the collection itself, 
since the next treatise on fol. 59" is called the fowrth 

 ‎ sJL.,), and begins with a reference to the previous(مراهچ

two treatises of the same author : مذقم‎ gu, ودرد ينا‎ 

 ‎ This fourthرلآ ما هتشوذ یدمعم نيد نالطب نایب رد.

and last treatise deals with the testimony to Moses. 
Comp. Henry Martyn’s ‘ Controversial Tracts on Chris- 
tianity and Mohammedanism,’ Cambridge, 1824. 

No date. 

Ff, 81, ll. وز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 63 in. by 3$ in. 
(Bor. OR. 765.] 

Translations of the Bible. 

٩ 1827 
Psalms دواد)‎ ay): 
A Persian translation of the Psalms, made by a 

Portuguese friar, Padre Juan ,(ناوج یرداپ)‎ A.D. 1616 
=A. 11. 1025 (see fol. 3%, هدزناش و (!)دصیش و‎ yye; but 

the r1th of April added to the Christian date does not 
agree with the first of Rabi' I, as is stated there; it 
ought to be the 18th of April); comp. J. Aumer, p. 132, 
where another copy of the same translation is described. 
The learned priest added to his thoroughly literal ren- 
dering of the Psalms : 

(a) A ,اهباتک تس هرهف‎ that is, an index enumerating 

all the canonic books of the Roman Catholic canon, 

on fol. ۰ 
(6) A ,هچابید‎ or preface, on fol. 39, beginning: رب‎ 

۳ 
(c) A ,ناروبز ةدنناوخ؛ حرش‎ an introduction to the 

Psalms by St. Augustine, on fol. 5», beginning : اشوخ‎ 

Zl هفیلخ‎ yasi .سوق‎ 2 

~The first Psalm begins, on fol. 108; نا یدرم اشوخ‎ 

7 ۰ A ZA ۳ : a AYIA 

 ‎ون ناراک‌هانک هر : نامالظ تروشمد تفرث. ‎ ole eğلا

—Copied in the month Sha'bân, A. H. 10282۸ ۰ 1619, 

July, August. 

Ff, 103, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 102 in. by 6} in. 
bi 1 (GREAVES 4.] 

1828 
The same. 
Index, on fol. ات‎ preface, on fol. 3; introduction, 

on fol. 6>. Beginning of the Psalms, on fol. 12. 6 

date is given here again by mistake as دصیش و رازه(!)‎ 

instead of .هدزناش و دصشش و رازه‎ 

This copy was presented to the Oxford University by 

Thomas Roe, ambassador of King James at the court 

of the Emperor Jahângir, after his return to England, 

January 1, 1619, 1620. 

Ff. 106, Il. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 10] in. by 5} in. 
(Bop... OR. 130.] 
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Beginning of this treatise: ... نیلاعلا بر‎ gal 

a .تاقولخلا تآرم‎ 
No date. 

Ff. 33-58, ll. 12; large Nastallik ; size, 85 in. by 5 in. 
(FRASER 179.] 

1824 

Kunh-i-Dhât-i-Majma'alşifât تاغصلا عمج تاذ)‎ aS, 
The same treatise on the different sects and religious 

order of the Hindüs, which is described under the title 

of بهاذلا ضایر‎ in Rieu i. p. 64۰ It was compiled by 
the Pandit Mathurânâth ,(تنانارهتم)‎ a Brahman of 
Mâlwah (یولام نمهرب)‎ at Banaras, A.H. 1228—A.D. 

1812, at the request of Mr. John Glyn; comp. also 
H. H. Wilson’s ‘Sketch of the Religious Sects of the 
Hindis.’ 

Beginning: زا دوب قح رب بجاو راوازس‎ SN 
Sl colle ae 

On the fly-leaves some historical fragments, dealing 
with the exploits of A. H. 6, and another worthless 
prose-piece. No date. 

Ff. 37, Il 14-16; Shikasta; size, gi in. by 5% in. 
 [.‎ OR. 690(ظممس

1825 

A treatise by an Armenian priest, who had turned 
Muhammadan, compiled A. H. 1123=A. D. 1711, and 
dedicated to Abü-almuzaffar Shah Sultan Husain alsa- 

fawi (see ff. 2٥ and 2»), who reigned over Persia from 
A.H. 1105 to 1135=A. D. 1694-1722, with the purpose 
of giving a succinct account of the Christian religion as 
practised by the Roman Catholics of Armenia, ‘their 
forms of worship, their prayers, ete.’ 

Beginning of the preface, on fol. rb: دحاولا‎ a) دملل‎ 

zl ةلاسرلا هب < یذلا‎ ss ds .ةولصلاو ةلالطاب درفتلا‎ 

 ‏.Beginning of the treatise itself, on fol %3: و رهش
 تردق تیاهن زا هک تسازس ار یعناص سایق و ‏?dst ساپس

 ملا ناسنا عون اور لرو ی
Many marginal glosses.‏ 

Ff. 33, ll. 11; Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontispiece ; size, 6 in. 
by 4 in. (FRASER 230. | 

1826 

Christian tracts and controversies in Arabic and 

Persian. 
1. A vindication of Muhammadanism, in Arabic, by 

Muhammad Ibrahim bin alhusaini, beginning, on fol. ۰ 
 هافطصا نم یلع مالسلاو ةولصلاو نیلاعلا بر ‏at دملل
 و_نیلسرلاو ءایبنالا متاخ دمعم ‏Lis اصوصخ ةلاسرلاب

wl gleeو ‏ laste!۳0۳۳۰۰ ‏ 
A reply to the foregoing treatise, by the Rev. H.2-4. ‏ 

Martyn (died 1812), in Persian, beginning, on fol. 2‏ 

 ‏dys و لضاف زا ینارصن رم شک نیا تسریذپ تتم
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1830 

Another translation of the Psalms. 
This translation is quite different from that of Padre 

Juan, and begins, without any preface, at once with the 

first Psalm: تفرن نالاظ ریبدتب هک یدرم دنمتداعس‎ 

 رز داتسا هن ناراکاطح ۰ و
It is much more correct and sensible than the pre- 

ceding translation. Archbishop Laud presented this 
copy A.D. 1640=A. H. 1049, 1050. 

Ff. 114, ll. 13; large and clear Nasta'lik; size, دم ام‎ by 6 in. 
{Lau OR. 141.] 

1831 
The same. 
An incomplete copy of the same translation, going 

down to the end of the 138th Psalm. The rest is 
wanting. 

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. 

Ff. 89, ll, 18-25; Samuel Clarke’s handwriting; size, 7} in. 
by 53 in. LCLER. 10.J 

1832 
Judith. 
A complete translation of the book of Judith, made 

from the Vulgate, and beginning: هاشداپ تاصقافرا سپ‎ 

TN هدروآ دوخ مکح رز ار اهتشارايسب یدم‎ 
No date. 

Ff. 1-46, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 7jin.by5in. (Hype 19. 

1833 

The New Testament (Le ةدنياهر و دنوادخ ةزات‎ GL 

 ‎یسیع).
The Persian translation of the entire New Testa- 

ment, by the Rev. Henry Martyn (see above, No. 1826), 
made in Shirâz from June, 1811, to May, 1812; see Rieu 
i.p. 2. It has been printed in St. Petersburg, 1815, 
and in Calcutta, 1816. The chapter-division in all 
the books is the same as in the Greek original. 

Contents : 
1. Gospel according to St. Matthew, on fol. 1۳و‎ 

 ‏:headed ات ميهاربا زا حیسم همان‌بسن رد لّوا باب

 GE ‏Nİ فسویر ‏and beginning: e سیع همان‌بسن

 ‏a دواد رسپ.

2. Gospel according to St. Mark, on fol. 28>, be- 

ginning : 2 ادخ دنزرف‎ a .یسیع تراشب زاغ‎ 

3. Gospel according to St. Luke, on fol. ,ها‎ begin- 

ning: (xls ait هک هدومن مرد بم‎ 3S اجرا‎ 

Bl aS 
“4. Gospel according to St. John, on fol. 664, begin- 

ning: .لا دود ادخ دزن لا و ادتبا رد دو‎ 

5. Acts of the Apostles, on fol. 84*. 
6. St. Paul’s epistle to the Romans, on fol. 104». 
7. St. Paul’s first epistle to the Corinthians, on 

fol. 113). 
8. Second epistle, on fol. 121». 
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1829 
The same. 
A third copy of the same translation, but in the 

greatest disorder throughout, and full of gross mistakes; 

the scribe was apparently an absolutely ignorant person. 

The date is here still more incorrectly written than in 
the preceding copies, viz. : هدزناش ودصیسو رازه‎ (1316 

instead of 1616); but the Muhammadan year ır کو‎ 

corresponds to the real fact ; it is the twelfth year of 

Jahângir's reign, A. H. 1025=A.D. 1616. The leaves 

are all misplaced, and many of the headings as well as 

the numbers of the Psalms are utterly wrong. The 

proper order of the leaves is: ff. 1-74, 141-144, 137— 

140, 75-136, 145-160. The order of the Psalms accord- 
ing to the Hebrew original is as follows: 

Psalms 1-100 = Psalms 1-100 (1-99 Vulgate) on 
ff, 1 1-11. 

Psalm ror (not marked here) begins on fol. 113, 

first line. 
Psalms 102-109 — Psalms 101-108 (101-107 Vulg.) 

on ff, 1142-125", last line. 
Psalm 110 begins on fol. 126%, 1. ro (here styled 

Psalm دمو‎ Hebr., 108 Vulg.), but only the first two 
verses are found here; the transcriber has suddenly 
jumped from this Psalm into the alphabetical Psalm 119 ; 
the fourth line of fol. 1274 corresponds to verse 128 of 
Psalm 119. Consequently there are entirely missing 
the larger portions of Psalms r1o and 119, and the 
entire text of Psalms 111-118; and all the following 
comparative statements are in hopeless confusion. 

Psalm 110, vv. 129—176— Psalm 110-114 (109-113 
Vulg.), so styled here, on fol. 127%, 1. 6, to fol. 129), 1. To. 

Psalms 120-125 = Psalms 115-120 (114-119 Vulg.), 
so styled here, on fol. 129), 1. 11, to fol. 132%, l. ۰ 

Psalms 126 and 127 = Psalm 121 (120 Vulg.), so 
styled here, on fol. 132°, last line. 

Psalms 128-135= Psalms 122-129 (121-128 Vulg.), 
so styled here, on fol.133", last line but one, to fol.1 464, |. 2. 

Psalms 136-141= Psalms 62-67 (61-66 Vulg.), so 
styled here by the incomprehensible folly of the trans- 
criber, on fol. 1464, 1. 3, to fol. 151», 1. 5. 

Psalms 142 and 143=Psalm 68 (67 Vulg.), so styled 
here, on fol. 151, 1. 6. 

Psalms 144-146 = Psalms 69-71 (68-70 Vulg.), so 
styled here, on fol. 153%, 1. 6, to fol. 156%, 1. ır. 

Psalm 147 — Psalms 72 and 73 (71 and 72 Vulg.), so 
styled here, on fol. 1560, last line but one, to fol. 1575, 1. 9. 

Psalms 148-150 = Psalms 74-76 (73-75 Vulg.), so 
styled here, on fol, 157», 1. ro, to fol. 1600. 

This copy begins, on fol. 1b, with some biblical verses, 
viz. Psalm 119, ver. 160, and the Gospel according to 
St. John i. 1-3; see the initial words: نانغس زا‎ Js! 

 ‎هب یتسار وت ‎ the Gebزاغارد وت لدع زا یاه‌تعیرش

 -‎ After these preخلا یادخ دزن دوب نخس و نخ دوب.

liminary verses follow the index, the preface, and the 
introduction, as in the preceding copies. Beginning of 
the Psalms, on fol. rab ملسلا‎ ale داد ناروبز بات‎ 

PS .لوارودز‎ 
No date. 
Ff. 160, ll. 13; large, but very incorrect Nasta'lik ; a large cut 

through the last thirty-eight leaves; size, 7} in. by 55 in. 
(Boot. Or, 439.] 
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Tamüz (July), A.D. 1341 سه‎ 11. 742, Muharram. It is 
the same version which is printed with a Latin trans- 
lation by Dr. Thomas Greaves in Walton’s Polyglot, 
tom. v; comp. tom. i, Prolegomena, p. 102, where a 
good account of this MS. is given. 

The copy opens with an introduction to the read- 
ing of the Gospels and the study of Christ’s life ۳ 
death, on ff. ıb-r4a, beginning: تسا همذقم‎ bal 

e e 8 ii 

 ‎ Ty Then 0 a 6کا ۳1

index of every chapter of each of the four Gospels, on 
ff. 144-203, 

The Gospel according to St. Matthew begins, on 

 ‏:fol. 20%, thus نابزب نیطسلف رهش رد ‏sae لیچنا

 لس سست ینایرسب هیفاطنا رد دو دش هتفگ یربع

di ميهربا رسپ دواد و دواد رسپ حیسم‎ e» ysk. 

The Gospel according to St. Mark begins on fol. 64a 
The Gospel according to St. Luke begins on fol. gib, 
The Gospel according to St. John begins on 101 ۰ 

Ff. 170, ll. 18; good old Naskhi; size, 8} in. by 6 in. 
(Pococke 241,] 

1836 

A fragment of the same translation. 
A portion of the same Persian translation of the 

Gospels, comprising only, the Gospel according to 
St. Matthew «(یتم لیجنا)‎ together with a Latin para- 
phrase down to verse 4 of chapter xv. It is divided 
into single lessons ; with chapter xv the eighty-sixth 
lesson or paragraph commences, The Persian text is 
written throughout on the front page, the correspond- 
ing Latin paraphrase on the back of each respective 
leaf; the last eight Persian lines are left without a 
translation. 

Beginning the same as in the preceding copy. The 
last words run thus: رادب تمرح ار تردام و ار تردپ‎ 

 ‎ ‘Honour thy fatherار دوخ ردام و ردپ هک ره ور

and thy mother, and he who (curses) father or 
mother ” (chapter xv, ver. 4). 

No date. 

Ff. 184, ll. 12; European handwriting ; size, 6 in. by 33 in. 
(Bont, OR, 189.] 

1837 

Another translation of the Gospels. 
The Gospels in the same Persian translation as in 

J. Aumer, p. 133, No. 340, entirely different from that 
in Walton’s Polyglot (see the preceding copies). 

The Gospel Hien to St. Matthew, on fol. 1), 
begins thus : 5 سدقلا حور و رسپ و ردپ‎ er 

e ay ne 

 ‎لوا لصف وا لوسر هدزاود زا ‎ CLSرسپ ےيسم عوسیا نداز
Bl oA, 

The Gospel according to St. Mark, on fol. 62>; accord- 

 'یادخ تب =
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9. St. Paul’s epistle to the Galatians, on fol. 1278. 
10. St. Paul's epistle to the Ephesians, on fol. 130). 
11. St. Paul’s epistle to the Philippians, on fol. 133. 
12. St. Paul’s epistle to the Colossians, on fol. 135. 
13. St. Paul’s first epistle to the Thessalonians, on 

fol. 1378. 
. Second epistle, on fol. 1390. 
. St. Paul’s first epistle to Timothy, on fol. 140%. 
. Second epistle, on fol. ۰ 

17. St. Paul’s epistle to Titus, on fol. 1449. 
18. St. Paul's epistle to Philemon, on fol. 1452. 
19. St. Paul’s epistle to the Hebrews, on fol. 145». 
20. Epistle of St. James, on fol. 1520, 
21. First epistle of St. Peter, on fol. 1548. 
22. Second epistle, on fol. 156. 
23. First epistle of St. John, on fol. 1582. 
24 and 25. Second and third epistles, on fol. 1600. 
26. Epistle of St. Jude, on fol. 1618, 
27. Revelation, on fol. 1620, 

 ‏:End یرآ هک دبوگیم ‏a تداهش کاو
 قیفوت تر ‏iie یا اس ‏ie onl ai یم دوز نم

 ‏AS İİ داب امش ‏x یسیع ام دنوادخ

oeنوعب باتکلا. ‏ Slay! I‏ 
According to the very small and indistinct date «t 

the end this copy was made A.D. 1812 (the very year 
of the completion of the work). 

Ff. 171, ll. 17; a luxurious and in the highest degree splendid 
MS., written in beautiful Nasta‘lik; a large and richly illu- 
minated frontispiece at the head of the first Gospel, and smaller 
ones at those of all the following books, except St. Paul's epistle 
to the Colossians ; each page surrounded by stripes in red, blue, 
and gold, and also by broad arabesques in gold and various other 
colours; each line surrounded by small gold arabesques too; 
magnificent binding, with flowers in gold and other colours; 
size, 117 in. by 7} in. (ELLrorT 14. 

1834 

Another copy of the same translation. 
The twenty-seven books of the New Testament are 

found here: 1. on fol. 1, 2. on fol. 224, 3. on fol. 359, 
4. on fol. 56%, 5. on fol. 722, 6: on fol. ,ودا‎ 7. on fol. 1014, 
8. on fol. 109%, 9. on fol. 1149, 10. on fol. rr6b, 11. on 
fol. 1199, 12. on fol. 1218 (heading forgotten), 13. on 
fol. 1225, 14. on fol. 1242, 15. on fol. 12 - 16. on 
fol. 1272, 17. on fol. 128%, 18. on fol. 129, 19. on 
fol. 130%, 20. on fol. 1364, 21. on fol. 138%, 22. on. fol. 140°, 
23. on 101: 141۳۲, 24 and 25. on fol.143>, 26. on fol. 1449, 
27. on fol. 144. 

Not dated. 

Ff, 153, ll. 25; clear Nasta'lik; 

125% 

size, 12 in. by 78 in. 
(OusELEy ADD. 66.] 

1835 
The Gospels (Jus! OLS). 
The oldest and most renowned Persian translation of 

the Gospels, made from the Syriac version by Yuhanna 
bin-alkass (the bishop or presbyter, see fol. 135, 1. 12) 
Yüsuf al-Ya'kübi, and transcribed at the request of 
Khwajah Amir bin Sahm-aldaulah bin Shirâna, sur- 
named Tiflisi ( 5), at Kaffa, by Simon bin Yusuf 
bin Ibrahim altabrizi, who finished this copy the gth of 
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This copy is not dated, but appears to be quite a 
modern transcript. 

Ff. 181, ll. 18; Nasta'lik; a richly-illuminated frontispiece at 
the beginning of each Gospel; each page surrounded by two 
stripes, the first blue, green, and brown, sprinkled with gold, the 
second green; splendid binding; size, 10; in. by 63 in. 

(ELLrorT 13.) 

VI. Music. 

1841 

Bahjat-alrüh (os yil east). 

A Persian treatise on music, by ‘Abd-almu’min bin 
Safi-aldin bin ‘Izz-aldin bin Muhyi-aldin bin Ni'mat 
bin Kâbüs Washmgir Jurjâni. From the genealogy 
given here, it is evident that the author was a lineal 

| descendant of the famous Amir Shams-alma'âli Kâbüs 
| bin Washmgir of Jurjân (who died A.H. 403=A.D. 
| ror2) in the fifth generation; he could not possibly 
have flourished therefore under the first Ghaznawide 
Sultans, and yet he mentions as the sovereign, in whose 

reign he compiled this little book, on fol. 2», ناطلسلا‎ 

 .‎ tearناخ رداهب یونزغ ‎ ail aleهرمع لوط و کلم
Perhaps Muhammad Ghüri is meant, the brother of 

and co-regent with Ghiyâth-aldin Muhammad (A.H. 
552-599 = A.D. 1157-1203), after whose death he 
reigned as independent monarch for three years more 
(assassinated A.H. 602 = A.D. 1206); he might with 
some justification be called Ghaznawi (if یونزغ‎ is not 

merely a clerical error for (5,58), as he was for many 

years governor of Ghazna. The Bahjat-alrüh (see this 

title on fol. 2b) is mainly compiled from Greek and 
the author quotes Plato and Hermes, | Arabic sources: 

| on fol. 1b; Fakhr-aldin ۲۸ ۵د‎ Marwi, on fol. 17>; Diyâ- 
aldin Muhammad Yüsuf (a contemporary, since he adds 
to his name «(هرمع هللا لوط‎ on fol. 201; and—another 

| puzzling point with regard to the time of this book’s 
| composition—Khwajah “Abd-alkâdir of Marâgha, on 

fol. 20% (bis). If the last-mentioned scholar should 
really be identical with the author of the immediately 
following work, ,ناطالا عماچ‎ the composition of the 

Bahjat-alrüh would needs have to be assigned to as 
late a period as the middle of the ninth century of the 
Hijrah, which is virtually excluded by the author’s 
genealogy. We must, therefore, either assume the 
existence of an earlier “Abd-alkâdir Marâghi or hold a 
later reviser of the present treatise, perhaps the copyist 
himself, responsible for the introduction of that name 
among its authorities. 

 ‏e. Bt a هذهف ‏.dx اه ۰ . هل دملل

Fe ai ۳ ae ata 0ینعب ‏ ide,‏ 

 | مولع رد رهتشم ‏ii لیلق یگرزب تسیا

 ‏:a2! obs یامکح مالک زا یقسوم.

 ار فسوی هکنالم دش دلوت تربشب |
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ing to St. Luke, on fol. 1008 و‎ 
fol. ۰ 

No date. But this copy was presented by Arch- 
bishop Laud, A.D. 1640—A. H. 1049, 1050. 

according to St. John, on 

Ff. 219, ll. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 101 in. by 
6} in. [Laub Or. 2 JI 

1838 
The same. 
The same translation of the Gospels asin the pre- 

ceding copy. 
The Gospel according to St. Matthew begins, on 

fol. rb, thus: هتشون هچلانچ = يسيع س سدقم‎ hs! 

 یوم ‏Sp لس زا ےيسم یسیع لوا لصف یتم تسا

 ‏ak تراشب داد |

tay}وا رسپ ندیئاز و نتسدآ و وا ‏ sahaیدل اب باتک < ‏ 
 ‏a میهاربا رسپ دواد رسپ یسیع ےيسم

The Gospel according to St. Mark, on fol. 731; accord- 
ing to St. Luke, on fol. 115”; according to St. John, 

on fol. 183. 
A full index of all the chapters in these four Gospels 

on fol. 2349 ۰0. سذقم ليچنا)‎ OLS یاهلصف‎ GGL), 
and a list of all the sentences in the Gospels which 
prove that Jesus was God’s Son, on fol. 238) sq. 

No date. 

Ff. 242, ll. 12; large and distinct Nastalik; size, 83 in. by 
7 in. (Bonr. OR. 587. 1 

1839 
The same. 
The same translation, beginning, on fol. ۲۳, with the 

Gospel according to St. Matthew : عوشبا نداز‎ Oe 
>) 

 2 دواد رسپ حیسم.

The Gospel according to St. Mark, on fol. 80>; 
according to St. Luke, on fol. 1312; according to 
St. John, on fol. 187. 

At the end of the first Gospel appears as date the 
3rd of Safar, A. H. 1135=A. D. 1722, November 13. 

Ff. 234, ll. 13; large and distinct Nasta'lik ; illuminated frontis- 
piece at the beginning of each Gospel; size, loin. by 5$ in. 

(Hype 12. 

1840 

A third translation of the Gospels. 
This translation is different from all the preceding 

ones (viz. Walton’s Polyglot, J. Aumer’s, and even the 
translation of the whole New Testament in Elliott 14 
and Ouseley Add. 66). Many marginal notes. According | 
to a notice, written by Sir Gore Ouseley in Persian, this 

copy was presented to him by his friend Mirza Shafi, 
the grand wazir of Persia, A.H. 1227—A.D. 1812, in 
Taharan. 

The Gospel according to St. Matthew, in ror faşls, 

begins, on fol. 24, thus: عوسی بسن باتک نیا‎ 

 ‏a تسا ‏pan دنزرف دواد لد

The Gospel according to St. Mark, in 54 faşls, on 
fol. 55; according to St. Luke, in 86 faşls, on fol. 88»; 
according to St. John, in 46 fasls, on fol. 143). 
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It is divided into ten short bibs and a khâtimah | his MS. back and— within the few weeks from that 
date to the 13th of May—completed or revised and 
annotated it; in one word, gave the finishing stroke 
to it. And this conclusion is corroborated by the 
whole appearance of the copy; it is carelessly written, 
very often a number of lines struck out, in several 
places the original text is glued over with a new bit of 
paper and a new text in the same handwriting; it is 
collated ; glosses and additions are made on the margin, 
ete. 

 ‏:Beginning یرداق تیاهن رش و تیاغ یب دمح

 زا تمکح مامت و تردق لامکب |تادوجوم عاونا هک لر
eos:ملا دروا دوجوب ‏ 

The work is divided into a preface, twelve babs, and 
a conclusion, viz. : 

 ‏.isli ثودح تینیک و یقیسوم فیرعت رد همّلقم

 نیا ‏il تلع كنآ رد و نآ یدابم و عوضوم و یقیسوم
On fol. 59, in five 5تسیچ نفر ‏ 

 لوصو ببس و همغن و توص فيرعت رد لوا باب
on fol. 7, inبابسا نايب و هعماسب اهنآر ‏ edeلقث و ‏ 

four ۰‏ 

 زا راودا بحاص قیرطب نیتاسد میسقت رد ‏eb باب

 دعب رادنم قیرط لا زا هک رتید یتیرطب و دحاو رو
on fol. 124, inدوش نشور ناز نیتیشاح تبسن و هّیقبر ‏ 

three faşls. Two tables on ff. 14> and 15°.‏ 

 تافاضا و اهنآ بسن رکذ و داعبا نایب رد 7
 و یضعب زا یضعب داعبا لصف و ‏Geen یضعب داعبا

 هک بابسا نایب و نیواستم یمسقب یدعب ره میسقت
on fol. 15, in five faşls. A drawingدشاب رفانت بچومر ‏ 

on fol. 18>,‏ 

 بسن و سانجا فانصا زا یضعب رکذ رد عبا باب
 عیرالا ‏Gİ دعب ماسقا زا ‏pe فیلات و نآ دادعاو داعبا

 ‏sb ماسقا تافاضا زا رثاود بیترت و سملل ین دعب و
in three fasls.ه1, ‏ on fol.ماستاب هیناثر ‏ sabلوا ‏ 

Drawings on ff. 253 sq.‏ 

 هکر اتوا هعبراو راتوا هثلث و نیرتو مکح رد سماخ باب
 و تسا لماک دوع هک راتوا هسمخ و تسا میدق دوع

Gleb, on fol. 362,دوهعم قیرطب رگیدکی اب اهنآ راتوا ‏ 
in four faşls.‏ 

 و راودا تاقبط و هروهشم راودا نایب رد سداس باب
 رب یزاریش نیدلا بطق انالوم هچنآ و هتس تازاوآ نییعت

 و ما هک هک اهنآ باوح و هدرک دعا ادا ‏۳٢
on fol. 392, in four faşls.هناکراهچ و تسیب تابعش نایب, ‏ 

Tables on ff. 39> and 41° sq. 

The two older musical authorities mentioned here are 
Kutb-aldin Mahmüd bin Mas‘id alshirazi, who com- 
posed the جاتلا ةرد‎ (died A.H. 710 = A.D, 1310, 1311), 

By NC 

(on ff. 3, 43, gb, ya, 84, gb, 13%, 14, 164, 16۳, and 20>): 

 1 22 نا ادم نایب رد"
 . امکح زا یضعب لیواقا زا.

 . هعبس بکاوکب ملع نیا تبسن.

 . كیره تاکرح و ‏Jel روح" نایب رد.
 . مظنلا یف ملع نیا نایب رد.

 . هرهزو دراطع ریس بسح# هدرپ بیکرت رد.

 10. ملع نیا بحاص ‏İle رد.

 ‏Khâtimah : تسا هدش جارختسا هچ زا یماقمره هکنآرد.
 ‏Copied by Kâ'im bin Nazar ‘Ali ۲۵24 (رظن نب 56

in Isfahan, in the quarter of Ahmadabad,یدزی یلع) ‏ 

end of Dhü-alhijjah, A. 17. 1036=A. D. 1627, September.‏ 

© ON DOH FP هو‎ MN 

Ff, 23, 11. 12; small, irregular Nasta'lik ; size, 7 in. by 4} in. 
(OUSELEY 117.] 

1842 

Jâmi'-alalhân ناطالا)‎ EE) 

The oldest and original edition of “Abd-alkâdir bin 
Ghaibi* Alhafiz almarâghi's work on music, in the 

author's own handwriting, see the note on fol. 14; 

OLSدبع هعضاو و هبتاک یقسولا ملع یف ناالا عماج ‏ 

 رهش یف امهبونذ ‏all رفغ یغارلا ظفالل یبیغ نب رداقلا
 ‏İNN LLG و نامث ةنس ‏Şİİ مرم.

According to this note the author finished his work 
in the month Muharram, A.H. 80o8—A.D. 1405, July; 

but from the colophon, on fol. 1379, 5 فیلات نم غرف‎ 

 رفظلا و ریطاب متخ رفص ‏pte یداح هعملل موی هریرعت

we learn that heةيلالهلا ةنامنامث و رشع ةّتس ةنسر ‏ 
did not really complete this copy before the rıth of‏ 
Safar, A.H. 816—A.D. 1413, May 13, that is, almost‏ 

eight years later. To account for this delay, we have‏ 
only to quote a second note on fol. 1, which runs thus:‏ 

 دبع نیدلا رون مرکل ‏ZEY دلول باتکلا انم تبمو
 ریقفلا انا و هتهج نم تضبق و هواقب هللا لاطا نمحرلا

 یف هدویع هللا رس ‏el MM ball یبیغ نب رداقلا دبع

andمرم مسات ز ‏ Gaةنئامنامث و رشع تس ةنس ‏ 

which informs us that the author had given his first—‏ 
no doubt incomplete, or at least unrevised—sketch to‏ 
his eldest son Nür-aldin “Abd-alrahmân ; that on the 9th 
of Muharram, A.H. 816—A.D. 1413, April ır, he took 

1 In other MSS. Ghaini, or even Ghani; see Cat. Codd. Or. 
Lugd. Batav. iii. p. 303, note 1, and J. P. ۲, Land, Recherches 
sur l'histoire de la Gamme arabe in ‘ Actes du Gitme congres 
international des Orientalistes, 274٥ partie, section 1, Leide, 
1885, pp. هم‎ and 46; H. Khalfa ii, p. 507 reads ,نصف‎ 
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1843 

Makâşid-alalhân (EM .(دصاقم‎ 
A second or abridged edition of the same work, 

again in the author's own handwriting; comp. the 

colophon on fol. 772: هللا دابع فعضا هعضاو و هبت‎ 

 ‎ظفالل یبیغ نب رداقلا دبع مهجوحا و یلعت ‎ AIMرفغ
 ‎متخ لاوش نیرشعلا و یدال ةعملل مود یف امهبونذ هللا

 ‎؛ةیلالهلا ةنامنامث و نیرشعو یدحا ةنسب لابقالا وریطاب

Accordingly this copy was finished by the author 
himself, A. m. 821, the 21st of Shawwal = a. p. 1418, 

November 21. A title does not appear anywhere; a 

later hand calls it on fol. ra ینط‎ JL.,, and on fol. ıb 

 ‎ isناطالا دصاقم ‎ but the titleیتسوم ملع فيرعتز

confirmed by the following copy, as well as that of the 
Leyden library (Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Batav. iii. pp. 
302-305), both of which elosely agree with this in 

substance and frequently in wording too. This second 
edition is much more simplified than the first; its 
beginning and the seven initial lines agree com- 
pletely with the first nine lines in Marsh 282; but 
the introduction is much shorter here than in the 

preceding copy; the همدقم‎ and sls are entirely 

wanting, and the twelve babs are called لصف‎ ۰ 

On the other hand, this second edition contains some- 

thing which is neither found in the preceding nor 

in the following copy, viz. after the introductory prayer 

a prayer for the king, مالسا (!)اشداي‎ Gles. The prince 

is Amir Baisunghar, son of Sultân Shahrukh, who died 

A.H. 837=A.D. 1434. The twelve faşls of this copy 

are as follows (index on ff. 2b-3)) : 

 نف نیا یدابم و عوضوم رکذ و لقث و تدح بابسا 5,
on fol. ۰‏ 

 و رگیدکیب داعبا تافاضا ٌهقيرط و رفانت بابسا و اهنآ

 دوهعم باغطصا و داعبا فیمنتو رگیدکی زا داعبا لصف,
on fol. 5°.‏ 

 رگیدکیب اهنآ تافاضا رثاود بیترت و سملل, هد 47
 4. تاراشا و ماقم هدزاود ینعا هروهشم راودا نایب رد

on fol. ۳,اهنآ تاقبطبر ‏ 

 5. نیدلا بطق انالوم هچنآ و هّتس تازاوآ رکذ رد
 هک اهنآ زا باوج و هدرک تاضارتعا راودا بحاص رب يزاريش

on fol. 24>,رس زا تسا هتفکر یقف نیا, ‏ Geis‏ 

Ze aدرس . ‏ . 

on fol. 31%راتوا نیتاسد زا اهنا, ‏ 

 7. راودا مغن كارتشا و رگیدکیب داعبا هابتشا نایب رد
 تازاوآ و (تاماقم ‏«,in the index) las تابسانم نایب و

on fol. 33>.رگیدکی اب تابعشو , ‏ 

on fol. 372.و روعت رکذ رد, ‏ gis!8. مغن رب تالاقتناو ‏ 
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comp. Rieu ii. p. 434; and Safi-aldin ‘Abd-almu’min 

Albaghdadi, who lived at Baghdad at the time when it 

was taken by Hulâgü, A.H. 656=A. D. 1258, and wrote a 

 .‎ ; comp. H. Khalfa iii. pp. 201, 363, and 413اودالا ةلاسر

The latter cannot in any way be identical with the 

author of the preceding treatise, “Abd-almu'min bin Safi- 

aldin bin ‘Izz-aldin, etc., since his father’s name was Fakhir 

of Urumia (652 3124); see the Leyden Cat., loc. cit. 

 تامغن كارتشا و رگیدکیب داعبا هابتشا رد عباس باب
 یمظع داعبا تاقبط رد ‏hel بیترت و رکیدکی اب راودا

on fol. 52>, in three faşls.اهنآ دادعا و بسن رفذ و, ‏ 

Drawings on fol. 542 sg. Tables on ff. 56> and 573.‏ 

 هکنانچ مات عمج رد هروهشم راودا نایب رد ‏web باب

 ‏Ls و دنوش بر نآ رد ران اب هر ره
on fol. 57>, inظافلاب همتالم تامغنر ‏ sysو ‏ sib‏ 

three fasls. Tables on ff. 58% and 59%.‏ 

 و نکنم 3 یوتسم ‏yel رکذ رد عسات باب

onادیب قیرط و دوهعم ريغ باخطصا , ‏ 

fol. 602, in three fasls. Tables on ff. 627-۰‏ 

 نیتاسد رب لکشم ‏Gs Sil نایب رد رشاع باب
 ‏Gist یگدنناوخ میلعت و تافلاخم و تاهباشم زا دوع

 تاریرعت نایب و مهفلا دیعب و مهفلا بیرق تابیکرت رکذ و

on fol. 73b, in four faşls. Tables on ff. 76>تالار ‏ yl‏ 
and ۰‏ 

 هکنانچو امدق قیرطب عاقیا راودا رد رشع یداح باب
 عورف و لوصا رکذ و تسا لوادتم و لمعتسم نامز نیرد

 لوخد رکذ و تسا ریقف نیا عرتخم هک یعاقیا راودا
on fol. 81>, in four faşls. Drawings onفیناصتر ‏ 

fol. 87% sq.‏ 

 و هّتس عباصا رکذ و راودا مغن ریثأت رد رشع ینات باب
si,bلمع ترشابم و میدق ‏ sbsرد فیناصت نتخاس ‏ 

eles, on fol. 90%, in three fasls. Tables onنيا ‏ oO‏ 

fol. gıb sg.‏ 

 ادا تیاعر هنوگچ ‏(So ندا نارشابم ‏SOT رد همتاخ

 سلجم نآ بسانم یسلج ره رد هکنآ رد و دننک سلام

 53 ‏vel نارشابم ‏!Gb کدو ناشنا یاهو یا

 ‏cole ناعماس هک یعوعب دننک اهتخاون و تاعیجرت و

 دنوش باوخ رد و دندنخب و دنپ
on fol. ggb, in six faşls.‏ 

The second faşl in forty سلجم‎ contains specimens of 
all the different branches of Persian poetry. Ff. 103 
and 128 left blank entirely. 

Ff. 140, ll. 17-27; Naskhi; size, 10} in. by 64 in. 
|Marsr 282.] 

 تاعیچرت ندرک

 : قوش بلاغ قوذ»
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 ‏slack داعبا بسنو راتوا رب نیتاسد ميسقت رد ۲ باب

 رگیدکیب داعبا تافاضا ‏,db رفانت بابسا نایب و اهنآ
 رب داعبا لضفو داعبا فیصنتو رگیدکی زا داعبا لصفو

GEE on fol. 84,‏ 

 سانجا فانصا زا یضعب لامعا ةقيِرط نایب رد ۳ باب
 یذو ‏gi یذ ماستا 2 مئالم فیلاتو عبرال یذ دعد

 نایب و رگیدکیب داعبا نآ تافاضا زا رثاود بیترتو سلا
on fol. ۰عونو = ‏ 

 دادعاو ماقم هدزاود ینعا هروهشم راودا رکذ رد ۶ باب
onتامغن, ‏ sb, sloراتوالا تالا رد دوهعم باغطصا ‏ 

fol. 33°.‏ 

obهشس تازاوآ رکذ رد « ‏ ssi)لصقا هاملعلا ناطلس ‏ 
 راودا بحاص رب یزاریشلا نیدلا ‏wks انالوم نیرخاتلا

 قیبطتو هدرک ‏ole cl نمولا دبع نیدلا یفص انالوم

on fol. 39°.ناشیا نانخس نایمر ‏ gil‏ 

on fol. 462تامغن جارضتسا, ‏ yiراتوا نیتاسد زا ‏ 
 رتاس وو رولت ها 5 لان دم

 تابعشو تازاوآو تاماقم بسانتو راودا مغن كارتشاو تاقبط
on fol. 49°.اب, ‏ PAS‏ 

 تالارارا د تاعیجرت ندرک ادیب تطر ک۳

 یذ رد ‏!sey تاقبط نایب و هدوهعم ریغ تاباغطصا رککو
 مات عمج رد راودا جارختساو نیترم لکلار ‏.on fol جو,

 ادم رد لوخد هدعاقو یعاعبا راودا ‏Glo رد ۳۱5
on fol. 69».لوخد رد نآ تارفن دادعا تا فیناصت, ‏ 

 سوفن رد همئالم راوداو مود ‏fe gb رد ‏٠١ باب
 رد فیناصت فانصا نتخاسو تاّیلمع رد ترشابم ةقیرط و

 اعم ‏Glas زاس زا اهنآ جارختسا قيرطو ‏ği نيا تایلمع,
on fol. 78a,‏ 

EEعباصا رکذ رد ‏ söتامغن یماساو میدق هقیرط و ‏ 

on fol. 842.تالاقتنا فانصا نايب و ینانویو یبرعبر ‏ 
 حج ———

 تابیکرتب تاراشاو ‏gle یتدنناوخ میلعت رد ۱۳ باب

 قلح ‏AGS هک ‏ela عاونا نایب و هفلاختمو هقفتم
la, on fol. 88b,دوش ‏ 

 اهنآ ئماساو نالل تاوداو تالآ عاونا نايب رد همناخ

 نارشابم ‏ST ردو نف نیا نارشابم یماساو اهنآ بتارمو
 هبساشم راعشاو تایبا ‏pry دننک هنوگچ سلاچم بادآ تیاعر

on fol. 1۰دننک نیحلت, ‏ 

The large second faşl of the khâtimah (containing 
forty yels* in Marsh 282) is entirely wanting here. 

For the sake of further comparison we also transcribe 
the beginning of the second bab (or fasl) from Ouseley 
264 and Ouseley 385. 

3 We 
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 9. و ميدق ةقيرط و هتس عباصا نایب و عاقیا رکذ رد

on fol. ۰فیناصت رد لوخد, ‏ 

 10. نتخاس ةقيِرط و لمع ترشابم و راودا مغن ریثأت رد
on fol. 52.یلمع فیناصت فاثصا, ‏ 

 11. تاباغطصا و راتوا رب تاعیجرت ندرک ادیپ ‏Lib رد
on fol. 55°.دوهعم ريغ, ‏ 

 زا یضعب لمع ةقيرط و هدوهعم ریغ تاباخطصا ینعا

 تامغن یماسا رکذ و راودا جارختسا رکذ و سانجا فانصا

 تالآ بتارم و یماسا و ینانویو یبرعب لماک عمج رد
eel. on fol. 57».‏ 

This copy is very clearly and carefully written; it is 
collated throughout, and on the margin are notes, 
probably added by the author himself. In one instance 
(on ff. 63> and 649) he has left a blank for a drawing, 
which he apparently intended to fill up at a later time. 

On the last page (77) there is a short note on the 
lao ةبعش‎ by ‘Abd-alkadir’s (younger) son ‘Abd-al‘aziz, 

 8 ۰۱ موج نبرد و و ‏beginning : ) رد د جلا دیح هعضا اک
Hi نآ هک ۀبعش رداقلا دبع‎ gas, 

Ff. 77, 11. 15; Naskhi; size, د هغه‎ by 63 in. 
(OUSELEY 264.] 

1844 
The same. 

Another copy of the ,ناطالا دصاقم‎ but a little 
enlarged again and brought into closer connection with 
the original edition of A.H. 808-816, by restoring a 
part of the mukaddimah and khâtimah of the previous 
redaction. This edition is in all respects identical 
with the Leyden copy, noticed above, which is dedi- 
cated to the ‘Uthmani Sultan Murâd TI (a.m. 824— 
855—A.D. 1421-1451). The dedication, however, is 
wanting here. The beginning is rather different from 
that in the two preceding copies, and runs here thus: 

 ‎ oul a) calتامغنلا 5 ناطالا بیطب تاوصالا نیز

 ‎ ۳ةرثاد اهریص ‎ osتاماقلا و بعشلا 2

The 6 نام الا دصاقم‎ occurs (in the original hand- 

writing) on the first page: فینصت ناطالا دصاقم‎ 

 ‎ةرد زا ذوخأم نآ لئاسم رتکآ هغارم رداقلا دبع هجاوخ
 .‎ cell'تسا رظان و ثحاب نارب و تسا

For the جاتلا‎ 5 we refer to the remark in Marsh 

282 above; comp. also for the دصاقم‎ H. Khalfa vi. pp. 
45 and 259. The author himself calls his book a 
pos. We quote the full headings of the subdivisions 
in this copy, to enable a comparison with the previous 
MSS. : 

 تفص رد هک معلص ربماغیپ ‏sil تایاور رد همدقم

on fol. 3> (only five lines).تسا هدومرف نسح توصر ‏ 

 عمجو دعب و همغن و ‏Spe فیرعت رد ۱ باب

on fol. ۰تالآزا همغنو توصر ‏ vsباپسا ‏ wieلقثو ‏ 
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the preceding copy was transcribed, and collated with 
the original on the following day. 

Ff, 50-52, ll. 25; small Nasta'lik; size, 8}in. by 43 in. 
(OusEtEy 30.] 

1846 

GAS Dhurpad-i-Nâyak Bakhshü (wb دب درهد رازه‎ 

A collection of one thousand Dhurpads 1, composed 
by Bakhshü (Bakhshava), collected by order of the 
emperor Shâhjahân (A. H. 1037-1068 —A. D, 1628- 
1658). On the first page: كيان دیرهد رازه باتک‎ 

 ,‎ SARİدنا هدرک عمج هاشداب ناهج هاش مکعب

 ‏Beginning: wld لیم ار داهن درج ةسدقم سوفن نوچ

ley.ملا مزاتسم هک یروما زا رورس تارداو رتشیپ ‏ 
As the compositions of Bakhshava were superior to 

those of any other composer, the emperor ordered that 
every piece of music attributed to him should be 
examined, and those which were found genuine should 
be collected and written down. In the course of two 
years up to two thousand Dhurpads were fixed by 
writing; the best of these were selected, one thousand 
in number, in four Rags and forty-six Râginis ; these 
are preserved in this MS. As several of his contempo- 
raries composed in his style, great care was necessary 
in the examination of the songs. The preface proceeds 
to give general remarks on Indian music, on the high 
pertection of Bakhshava’s art and of his life. He was 
born in Gwâliyâr, and was attached to the court of 
Rajah Man Singh (who died about A.H. 924=A. D. 
1518). Asin Gwiâliyâr music was always much culti- 
vated, and most of the famous musicians came from 
this country, Man Singh was also accomplished in 
this art. 

After the death of Rajah Man Singh, Gwâliyâr was 
taken by Sikandar Lüdi (A. 11. 894-923=A. D. 1489— 
1517); the Rajah’s son Bikramâjit was attached to his 
suite, and received Shamsabad as jâgir. After Sikan- 
dar's death the prince was attached to Ibrahim Lüdi, 
and both were killed in the battle of Panipat against 
Babar (A.H. 932=A. D. 1526). 

Bakhshava went to Kâlinjar and attached himself 
to the Zamindâr of that place, called Rajah Kirat. After 
this he was asked to come to Gujarat by Bahadur Shah 
(A.H. 932-943=A. D. 1526-1537), where he remained. 
Comp. with these statements the introduction of the 
Rag-darpan in the following copy. 

Then follows some information about a musician 
called Tansén ,نيسنات)‎ who flourished under Akbar, 
and died A. H. 996=A. D. 1588; see Beale, Oriental 
Biogr. Dict., p. 271) and his pupils. 

 ‏:End of the preface زا همان ترشع نیرد هک اجنآ زاو
pte db CATSیدنهبو هتفاي شراکن دېرهد رازه ‏ 

 ءعومجم نیاو دنمان یم سر ارتٌدلو دنيوکيم رسنهس )رازه
ashتذل یازف ‏ yiرعب سه سم یر نر ‏ 

 ‏İY ششو لهچو کار راهچ دېرهد رازه ‏BaF موسوم سر.

1 Comp. Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature hindouie, 
etc., ii. préface, ۰ 
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Ouseley 264, fol. 5°: هک یتامالع زا دنترابع اهناتسد‎ 

 ‎دننادب نادب ات دننک مسر راتوالا تاوذ تالآ دعاوس رب
 ‎ره هک ‎ dewمادک زا ‎ geراتوا یازجآ زا ‎ gizدوش

al m a 
Ouseley 385, fol. 83: هک یتامالع زا دنترابع اهناتسد‎ 

 ‎دننادب نادب ات دننک مسر راتوالا تاوذ تالآ دعاوس رب
 ‎همغن ره هک ‎ ARSرادمو دوش جراخ رتو یازجا زا وزج

The whole MS. with all the illustrative drawings 
was very carefully executed for one Shah Kubad bin 
‘Abd-aljalil Alhârithi Albadakhshi, A. m. 1077, the 3rd 
of Muharram—A, ص‎ 1666, July 6, in Akbarâbâd. The 
collation with the original was finished the 24th of 
Muharram of the same year. The original MS., of 
which the present one is a copy, was written A, H. 842, 
the 4th of Ramadân—aA.D. 1439, February 18. 

 ‏:Colophon تیانعب ناطالا دصاقم اک دد مامت

 دبع نب دابق هاش یارب زا یقیسوم ملع رد ناتلا بر

 زور ‏çe ٧۷ مر مويس < یشخدبلا ‏gu ليللل

 ‏Ali بصنع هک یماثا رد دابآربکآ ‏sab رد هبنش هس

 هژعا ‏bx باتکتسا قیرطب دندو.

thlinنيا ‏ OLSهنع لوقنم اب ‏ plasهس زور دش ‏ 
re gcdمرم ‏ Stewرد هنع لوقنم و دانآربکا رد ۱۰۷۷ ‏ 

 هدش موقرم یرجه ۸۳۲ لاس ناضمر مراهچو راهچ زور.
Then follow two more lines, which are rubbed over ; 

so far as we can read them, they run thus: 

 ‏op هدشن هلباقم ‏Jol اب نیل

 هه س مه مه میو فر ها و هرو,

According to a note on the first page, this MS. 
belonged to Mirzâ Muhammad Rustam called Mu'tamad- 
khân, the son of Kubâd called Diyânatkhân. 

Ff. وور‎ 1. 17; Naskhi; size, 1oin.byöjin. [OvsELEy 385. 

1845 

Tuhfat-aladwâr راودالا)‎ ik). 

_A short treatise on music, composed by ‘Inayat-allah 
bin Mir Hajj Alharawi in order to facilitate the study 
of music. He dedicated it to the emperor Akbar 
(A. H. 963-1014=A. D. 1556-1605), who is mentioned 
twice on fol. 50%, 1. 11, and fol. ob, 1. 3. 

_ Beginning: نوزفا یساپسو اصحا ةرداد زا نوریب یدمح‎ 

 ‎لا اصقتسا و هطاحا زا.

It is composed partly in prose and partly in verse. 
Dated a. H. 1077, the 24th of Muharram=a. د‎ 

1666, July 27; copied by Muhammad Amin in Ak- 
barabad, for Shah Kubâd bin ‘Abd-aljalil Alhârithi 
Albadakhshi, called Diyânatkhân, the same for whom 
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 ام نامز رد ‏Ss امدنزاسو وک اک زرد ۱۰ باب

on ff, 189-300,دنتسه و دندوب, ‏ 

Comp. Sir W. Ouseley, Oriental Collections, i. p. 75: 
“There is besides the Raugaderpun (or mirror of 
Raugs), translated into Persian by #akur Ullah from 
an Hindovee book on the Science of Musick, called 
Muncuttuhub, compiled by order of Man Sing, Rajah 
of Gualier.’ 

The author finished this treatise A. H. 1076=A. D. 
1665, 1666; see fol. 362: یدهلا عبتا نم یلع مالسلاو‎ 

po تمدخ+ تفالخ :اگشیپ زا متقو‎ ۱۰۷۱ Raw رد‎ 

wb مامتا تروص تشاد مایق ریظن تثج ریمشک قراد‎ 

This copy was made A, 11, 1200—A.D. 1786. 

Ff. 36, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik; size, 93 in. by 52 in. 
|OUSELEY 224.] 

1848 

Risâlah dar ‘amal-i-bain u thath-i-raghai hindi هلاسر)‎ 

 ‎لمعرد) ‎ yoیدنم یاهلار هناهت و

A musical treatise by ‘Iwad Muhammad Kâmilkhâni, 
w a w 

beginning after the doxology: لقا دیوک نینچ دعب اما‎ 

BV .ناتسود تبصص تاقوا زا یتقو هک یناخلماک ضوع دابعلا‎ 
The author says in the preface that he was led by 

friends into an inquiry regarding the fact, that accord- 
ing to the Indian system certain Râgs were assigned to 
certain times. Comp. Sir W. Jones, Works, i. p. 429. 
As he could not get information from any musician, 
nor from the book Sangit, he began to study music and 
to practise; in this treatise he elucidates the subject, 
the relations of the science of music to that of astronomy, 
by combining astronomical and mathematical researches 
with his philosophical speculations. After an introduc- 

A w . 

tion (SU (تقیقح رد مذقم‎ he enlarges on the subject 

in nineteen chapters, called jas. 
Not dated; but as paper and writing seem to be 

identical with those in the following copy, which is 

dated A.H. 1079=A. D. 1668, 1669, we can assign it to 

the same time. This MS. belonged to Mirza Muham- 
mad Mu'tamadkhân, according to a note on the first 
page (see Nos. 1844 and 1846 above). 

Ff, 123-130, ll. 27; small Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by 5y in. 
[OusELEY 158.] 

1849 

1. Risâla-i-Kâmilkhâni یناخ لماک)‎ UL). 
Ff. 133P-136b: A treatise by the same Kâmilkhâni, 

containing information on the performance of the Rags. 

On the first page it is called: نایب رد ناخ لماک‎ UL, 

 ‎ردب هدرپ زا ات ندرک كوک و امزاس نتخاون ینعی هناهن
ve > 4 ۹ 
Beginning: تسنانچ ناو_نوریهب‎ SA, ندرک_هتاهت رد‎ 

 ‎نیاو دنمان رس جرَس رات ارنآ تسا ریم رب یرات هک

2) 

MUSIC. 1065 

Then follows an index of the tunes, according to 
which the songs (in Hindüstâni) are arranged. 

Dated A. H. 1078, the 15th of Safar=a. .ظ‎ 1667, 
August 6; copied, like the two preceding MSS., for 
Shah Kubâd bin ‘Abd-aljalil Alhârithi Albadakhshi 
Diyânatkhân, by Muhammad Amin Akbarâbâdi, at 
Shâhjahânâbâd. This MS. also belonged to Mirza 
Muhammad Rustam Mutamadkhân, the son of Diya- 
natkhân, according to a note on the first page. 

Ff. 20-75, ll. 27; small Nasta'lik; size, 10 in. by 53 in. 
) 0088187 158.] 

1847 
7 # 

Râg-darpan نب درد)‎ ST). 
A treatise on Indian music, the author of which is 

not mentioned. In the first chapter he says that, A. ۰ 
1073=A. D. 1662, 1663, he found an old book called 

 ‎ composed at the time of Râjah Mân Singh ofلموتکنام,
Gwâliyâr (see the preceding work). This prince used to 
converse on the science of music with men like كيان‎ 

 ‎كيانو ونهب ‎ yatراید زا هک یودناپ كيانو ‎ Aتهجد
 ‎ The princeیکتهولو دومع* دوب هدمآ تیهکروک لسغ.

suggested they should unite to compose a work, in 
which the quantity and quality of the Râgs' were to be 
described ; this task was executed, and the book dedi- 

cated to the Rajah. 
Tt is not stated in what language this work was 

written?; the author translated it into Persian, and 

made additions in order to supersede the books ترهب‎ 

SOS Gites ,نبرد تیکنس‎ and رک آ‎ oy: 

 _ ‏:Beginning ار یراکدبرفآ رم سایقیب ساپس و دمح

 لا دمح زا ‏J دزس.

It is divided into ten babs: 

on fol. 23,فیلأت ببس رد ۱ باب, ‏ 

 اهلآر نتسناد رد ۲ بیم ‏.on fol و

 کار مادک مسوم نارد هک مسوم ره ‏Sp ۳ باب

 لوا رد هک دنا هدرک عنم :کیئاهفرحو دنناوخ ینکارو

Can, 0101 rie)21 دنا ‏ 

 یم همغن رد کیتاهفیناصتو * اهرس نتسناد رد ]= بار

on fol. ۰دندنب , ‏ 

es ,کیان و كيان و اهزاس نتسناد رد © باب‎ on 

ff. 1۰7-1 ۰ 

wb, on fol. 308.هدنیوک بویع نتسناد رد ‏ 

Ji امزاوآ نتخانش رد‎ ۷ Gb, on fol. 314 
Ww 

JS 
onندومن هدنرب هدناتو هدنرب نتسناد رد ۹ باب, ‏ 

fol. ۰‏ 

on fol. 32۳.داتسا نتسناد رد ۸ باب, ‏ 

1 On the Rags, comp. Sir W. Jones, Works, i. p. 428. 
2 We learn from Sir W. Jones, Works, i. p. 422, that the 

original was written in Sanskrit; comp., ibid., his judgment 
regarding the value of Persian translations of Sanskrit works. 

3 For the meaning of pe we refer to Sir W. Ouseley, Oriental 

Collections, i. pp. 76 and 77. 



PERSIAN MSS. 1068 

1761, January 8). 
almost illegible. 

Ff. 72-745 ; for the greater part in diagonal lines; Shikasta ; 
size, 103 in, by 6} in. [OusELEY 160.] 

The writing is in many places 

1851 

A collection of songs, expressed according to the 
Indian system by letters instead of our notes; see Sir 
W. Ouseley, Oriental Collections, i. p. 76. 

By whom and when this collection was made is not 
stated anywhere. There is no introduction. 

The firstvolume contains the chapters: ,فیفخ لوصارد‎ 

on ff. 1-26; ,لمع لوصارد‎ on 1 26-50; eee on 
ff. 50-63; ,برض هس‎ on ff 64-953 برض راچ اچ لوصا رد‎ , on 

ff. 95-108 : Jss* ,و ۀلا برض لوصارد‎ on ff, 108—114. 

The second volume begins with ,هریغو لمر لوصا رد‎ 

on ff 1-91; le بترم‎ GEM عبمع عماج‎ İSİ مولا‎ 
 —‎ Wen, composed by Khwajah 7 on ff. giهسمخ

rob; compositions in different tunes, on ff, 100-728 و‎ 
explanation of some musical terms, with some poetry 
interspersed, on ff. 73-81; ,لبقث لوصا رد‎ on 1 81-107. 

İn some parts, between the different chapters, more 
recent hands have made additions of a similar character. 

In order to enable the reader to form an opinion for 
himself, we give the following two extracts :— 

Ouseley 127, on fol. 6%, 1.7: 

 یعایتس یلع نآزا هاگود رد فیفخ
canes er ee Usaیتیفن الاب مه زا ‏ 

 هلد رد ند هلدرد ات ات الللت رد هتلت رد ک ک اه ‏be هک

 د نا سر را ‏٢7 ٢ نلیت رد ند

 اما اک اک ات یل اه ات رد رد د هردتو یللی اما اک ات رد هلد

 زاب ههنيعب یناث لودج + ینیشن اناد یلللللللللت یللللیا
 یلد رت یلد رت ند هلد رد ات نات نات رد هدت ه تشک

 ام اه اکانت نللت هلد رد ات ین رد هنت انت ان رد هنت اتن
 ی د اتن

 ان رد الللللللت درل د درد ند نلت هلد رد ات نلیت هلد رد ات

e -‏ 

 ملا انرد هنت لوخد + ‏çi الاب

Ouseley 128, the first piece, on fol. 1>: 

 یعایتس یلع نآزا زانهش رد ‏prod لمر
e on۳ دمآ رب ‏ 

 هچ دم ا ال اللت ‏oS نل لیل لبت رد نت اه اق
 ها ‏ee sö yle +هنیعب یناث لودج

 الللثلت رد لد ردتو نل ليل لک د نکات رک ‏۳٣

1 One word illegible. 

CATALOGUE OF 1067 

At the a on. e 1 is added : 0 الودج‎ 

 ‎ ae, and on fol. e a lar edهدید د

by Kubâd bin ‘Abd-aljalil Harithi* یدزیا هاگرد)‎ 5 YALI 

 ‎دادعا دومن ور ار لودج نیا < — دبع نب دابق

Dare a 9 از داعبا نیا‎ 

Dated A. ۰ SE mada TI—A.D.1667, November, 

December ; it was collated with the original. 

 ‎ ۱رس یماسا. .2

Ff. :ون هنچوط‎ A small treatise on musical modes, 

containing a short introduction and three ,لرادج‎ ٨06 

the headings کارد رس, پور, ن‎ gi 

 ) تویهد مچن+ مه هر تک جرس

ilanla, "GSاهرس نیارب ماکحا یارجا تقو رد ر ‏ 

 نآ عومج زا بیکرتو دنريگيم ار یمسا ره فورح رس
w orsِك 2 ‏ ¢ wy‏ 

Dated the 22nd of Safar, A. H. 1079=A. D. 1668, 
August در‎ at Dihli. This MS. belonged, like several 
of the preceding ones, to Mirzi Muhammad Rustam 
Mu‘tamadkhan bin Kubâd Diyânatkhân. 

Ff. 133-1309, ll. 26; small Nasta'lik ; size, 10 in. by 5} in. 
[OusELEY 158.] 

1850 

Two treatises on music. 

1. Fol. 722: A short account of the twelve ,ماقم‎ 
۳ 

and the twenty-four s..+, beginning: ادخ دمح دعب‎ 

 یقسوم ‏ple هک تسناد ‏sales وا ‏,lel لوسر رب ةاولسو

The preface is written in prose, the treatise itself in 
verse. 

2. Another treatise on music, called مغنلا‎ â5 xx, on 

ff. 720-749, composed by one Abü-alhasan, with the 
takhalluş رصيق‎ (Kaisar, a poet whose diwan, containing 

among others a chronogram for A.H. 1071—A.D. 1660, 
1661, is preserved in the India Office Library, No. 935) ; 
in the preface the author mentions the date A, H. 1087 
=A. D. 1676, 1677. 

Beginning : لا عدبم و ملاعلا عناصل دملل po‏ 

 ‏(a برعلا دیس ‏?sos مظعلا لوسر یلع ةولملاو مدعلا
 سا اا لل هو شا

pas.لا ‏ 

The author states in the preface that, A. H. 1087, he 
found several books on Persian and Indian music, that 
he studied them, and composed his treatise from these 
sources. 

The title occurs on fol. 72», 1. ۰ 
It is divided into a mukaddimah (of two kisms), two 

makâlas, and a khatimah. 
Dated a. H. 1174, beginning of Jumâdâ II (4. ۰ 

1 See the colophons of Nos, 1844-1846 above. 
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Bangâlah era 1173-1176, by a native of Bangâlah, 
Ttişâm-aldin, the son of Shaikh Taj-aldin, who was 
first Munshi to the Nazim of Bangalah, Ja‘far ‘Alikhan. 
He went to England in company with the special 
envoy of the emperor Shah ‘Alam, Captain Archibald 

Swinton نتنوس لاپجرا)‎ Ele), to deliver a letter of 
the Moghul sovereign to the King of England (George 
TI), —no doubt the same letter, a copy of which is 
found in the Library of the Royal Asiatic Society 
(No. 134; comp. W. Morley, p. 128),—expressing the 
emperor’s attachment to England, and requesting the 
assistance of 5-6000 men, to replace him on the 
throne of Hindüstân. After an account of his own life, 
the author begins his valuable book with a description 
of the invasions of the Portuguese and other Europeans 
in Bangâlah, and proceeds then to the relation of his 
travelling adventures with an explanation of the 
‘compass’ (Persian sâls), which he paraphrases by 

 ‎ (showing the Kiblah), on fol. 242. The moreامن هلبق
interesting chapters are: Arrival in England, on fol. 
60>; account of London and its principal buildings, 
ete., on fol. 63°; visit to Oxford University and the 
Bodleian Library, on fol. 84>; to Scotland, on fol. 927; 
on the Christian religion, on fol. 103; on the English 
government, etc., on fol. 122%; on William the Con- 
queror, on fol. 126P; on the English army, ete., on 
fol. 131*; on English law and justice, on fol. 132P sq.; 
on English constitutional freedom, on fol. 1362; on the 
treasury, on fol. 1394; on the Lord Mayor’s election, 
on fol. 1504; on public schools, on fol. 1512; on sport, 
on fol. 1534; on America, on fol. 162>; on English 
agriculture, farming, ,هغ‎ on fol. 1682; hunting, on 
fol. 177», ete. ete. 

Beginning : تک نه‎ / Es كلام شیاین و‎ Yok. 

 ‎لا هشيدنا كيب شلالج تیاهنال تیالو رد.
The author wrote this account of his journey a. H. 

I199=A.D. 1785; comp. another copy of the same 
work in Rieu i. p. 383. The book was translated into 
the Hindüstâni dialect of Madras, 1825, by the Munshi 
Shamshir Khan together with Lieutenant James Edward 
Alexander, who published it with an English translation, 
London, 1827. Extracts from this Hindustani version 
are also given by Garcin de Tassy in his ‘Manuel du 
cours d’hindoustani,’ p. 30 sq.; see also Garcin de Tassy, 
Histoire de la Littérature hindouie, ete., ziöme edition, 
Paris, 1871, ili. p. 110. This copy was made by the 
Munshi Muhammad Kamil, known as Muhammad 
Akmal. 

Ff. 193, İl. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 11} in. by 0 
[Caps. OR. A. 8.] 

1855 

 ‏Masir-i-Tâlibi fi bilad-i-afranji (دالب )3 یبلاط ريسم

 یجنرفا)
Abü Tâlib bin Muhammad Begkhân Tabrizi Işfahâni's 

highly interesting journal of his travels in Europe, 
especially in England and Ireland, in a. H.1213—1218— 
A.D. 1799-1803, with many historical and political 
discussions, commenced immediately after his return 

VARIA. 1069 

 رد اد 111017 رد هلد رد ندردل اک 6 اد نم یدرتالال
 رد هنال لیل ‏Lb رد ‏Bie ردتو یت ردند رد هنم ین رد اد

 لا نونکا انرد رت رد هلد رت اتتش

Not dated; but it may be as old as two or 6 
centuries. 

No. 127, ff. 114; No. 128, ff. 107; ll. 20; small Nasta'lik; 
size, 63 in. by 43 in. (OusELEY 127, 128.] 

1852 

Risâla-i-ilm-i-müsiki ىقيسوم ملع)‎ JL.,). 

A large treatise on music, according to the Hindü 

 ‏:system, beginning تسا یملع یقیسوم ملع هکنادب

 یلد رهو دش دناوتن طیعم ارنآ یعبظ ره تفاطل تیاغ رد

WTبسک هک اریز تشک دناوتن كردم ‏ pleیقیسوم ‏ 

It is very likely that we have got in this work, as‏ 
Sir Gore Ouseley supposes, the Persian translation of 
the famous Sanskrit work Sangit Darpan (see above in 
No. 1847), or the mirror of melody; comp. Oriental 
Collections, vol. i. p. 75 ; but unfortunately no preface 
or introduction gives us the title of the book or the 
translator’s name. 

No date. 

Ff. 96, ll. 15; Nasta‘lik ; size, 10 in. by 62 in. 
(OuseLEy App. 60.] 

1853 

 ‏Khulasat-al‘aish-i~ Alamshahi (یهاشلاع شيعلا ةصالخ).
A very modern compendium of Indian music, com- 

piled in the fortieth year of Shih “Âlam's reign, A.H. 
1213, from older sources, for instance, from the Sangit 
Darpan and many others. 

Beginning: se ايفصالا دّیس‎ cred, اک دمح‎ Res) 

 ‎هباحا و هلآ یلع و !‎ egetو ةولصلا و ‎ USMریمض رب
SI .سفن ےبص نالماف و سردقیقد ناروشناد‎ 

Written (probably by the author himself) in the 
very year of its composition, A. H. 1213, and finished 
at Lakhnau the 16th of Rabi-alavwal—A. .ظ‎ 1798, 
August 28. 

A work on sexual intercourse, bearing exactly the 
same title, has been described above in No. 1628, 1. 

Ff. 80, ll. 12-13; Nastalik; size, وچ‎ in. by 72 in. 
) 008872827 App. 123.] 

VII. Varta: TRAVELS, SPORT, ARTS AND GAMES, 
PICTURE-BOOKS AND CALLIGRAPHY, AND 
MıIscELLANEOUS MSS. 

(a) Travels. 

1854 

Shigarfnâma-i-Wilâyat (تیالو ًمانفركش)‎ 
A very interesting description of a journey to 

England, made in A.H. 1180-1183—A,D. 1766-1769, 
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 دسرپب ار لصاف تخرد لاوحا یمخش هکینآ یوگتفگرد,
on fol. ۰ 

Colophon: یلزوا ميلو رس‎ gi یلعم‎ elle YS 

 ‎دش موقرم ‎ aدی یلع لوالا یدامج رهش متشه زور
ye رقاب‎ Gal موحرم‎ wl حلاص‎ sa ريقلل ربقفلا‎ 

Ff. 122-91; Nasta'lik; size, 8$in. by 6} in. 
(OuseLey 390.] 

1858 

Persian diary of a journey from Atak (bl, Attock 

in the Panjab) to Bukhara via Kashmir, Tibet, Yarkand, 

Kâshghar, Kokân in Farghâna, and Samarkand, and 

back by the route of Balkh, Khullam, Bâmiyân, and 

Kâbul to Peshâwar and Atak, undertaken on behalf of 

Mr. William Mooreroft (تفارکروم میلو)‎ by a native 

friend of his, Mir ‘Izzat-allah, in A. H. 1227 and 1228= 

A.D. 1812 and 1813. “İzzat-allâh left Dihli the 7th of 

Rabi'-althâni, A.H. 1227—A.D. 1812, April 20; Atak 

the 27th of Rajab in the same year (A.D. 1812, August 

6), and returned thither towards the end of Dhü-alhijjah, 

A.H. 1228, A. D. 1813, December 16. 
 ‏:Beginning كنا زا لزانم لیصفت و اراخ» رفس لاوحا

eensنم دنکراب نا سم نم لا ‏ 
FES ES.لزانم و ‏ Tsi‏ 

This interesting narrative has been partly translated 

into English by H. H. Wilson (Calcutta Quarterly 

Magazine and Review, vols. iii and iv, 1825), and re- 

translated into French and German (Magasin Asiatique, 

Juillet, 1826; Ritter, Geographie von Asien, vol. ii). A 

complete English translation was published in Calcutta, 

1872, by Captain Henderson: ‘Travels in Central 

Asia by Meer Izzut Oollah;’ comp. also ‘Travels in 

the Himalayan Provinces of Hindustan and the Panjab, 

ete.’ by Mr. W. Moorcroft and Mr. G. Trebeck; prepared 

for the press by H. H. Wilson, London, 1841, vol. 1. 

preface, p. xviii. Other copies of the same diary in 

the British Museum, Rieu iii. p. 982, and in the India 

Office Library, Nos. 2884 and 3210. 

Ff, 236, ll. 11; large and clear Nasta'lik و‎ size, 117 in. by 63 in. 
(Bopr. OR. 745.] 

(b) Sport (falconry, hunting, fishing, farriery, ete.). 

1859 

Dasttir-i-Said (se yz) 

A handbook of falconry همانزاب)‎ UL.,, the proper 

title appears on fol. gb, 1. 3 ab infra), compiled by 

Khwâjah Muhammad Sadik, a son of Khwâjah Mu- 

hammad Yüsuf and a descendant of the _prophet’s 

master of the chase Khwijah Muhammad Asafi (see 

fol. 2%, 1. 4 sq.), in the twenty-fifth year of the reign of 

Abü-almuzaffar Muhyi-aldin Firâzshâh (who was prob- 

ably one of the petty sovereigns of Balkh), a. H. 571, the 

1071 CATALOGUE OF 

to Calcutta, the 15th of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1218— 

A.D. 1803, July 5, and completed A.H. I219—A.D. 

1804; comp. Rieu i. p. 384, and No. 2955 in the India 

Office Library. The author is identical with the 

compiler of the famous tadhkirah راکفالا‎ ols ; see 

No. 391 in this Catal. He started on his voyage to 

Europe from Calcutta the rst of Ramadan, A.H. 1213= 

A.D. 1799, February 6. 

 ‏Beginning : ممه ودنهخد هک ملاع دنوادخ دمح دعب

prخلا مدا ینب ‏ 

An English translation of this narrative was pub- 

lished by C. Stewart, London, 1810; the Persian text 

was edited by Mirzâ Husain “Ali, the author’s son, 

1812, and an abridgment of the same by Dr. Macfarlane, 

Calcutta, 1827. 
This copy is dated A.H. 1222—A.D. 1807, 1808. 

Ff. 256, ll. 17; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik; mounted MS.; 

size, Io} in. by 7 in. [OusELEY App. 108.] 

1856 

Journal of a journey from Isfahan to Taharan, con- 
taining topographical and historical information about 
these two towns and the places lying between. It is 
composed by Mirzâ Muhammad Salih Shirazi, the son 
of Haji Bakir Khan, who accompanied the English 
embassy under Sir Gore Ouseley ; it is dated at the 
end, A. H. 1227, the 11th of Jumâdâ I—A.D. 1812, 23rd 
of May. 

SE 05ناهفصا تالاوحا زا یلمجم ‏ Beginning:‏ _ 
 لآ میس میلقا زا لاوقا ‏bel ناثدلل نع هللا اهناص.

Mirzâ Muhammad Salih is better known as the 
author of an interesting narrative of travels from 
Tabriz through Erivan, Tiflis, Moscow, and St. Peters- 
burg to England and back via Gibraltar, Malta, and 
Constantinople to Persia in A.H. 1230-1235 — A.D. 
1815-1819; see Rieu i. pp. 387 and 388, and as the 
editor of the first Persian newspaper, see Journal of 
the Royal Asiatic Soe. v. p. 355. 

Ff. 1-40, ll. 12و‎ Nastallik; size, 8} in. by 52 in. 
|OUSELEY 159.] 

1857 

A collection of Persian dialogues (باوج و لاٌوس)‎ 

composed by the same Muhammad Şâlih Shirâzi for 

Sir W. Ouseley. It is dated the 8th of Jumada I, 
probably in the same year as the preceding Journal, 
A.D. 1812. 

The first conversation is on commercial matters ; 
the following ones have these headings : 

ys, on fol. 114.ندز فرح ‏ GTاب ‏ KS‏ 

on fol. 108b,یشنم اب ندز فرح, ‏ 

on 101اب مي ندز فرح, ‏ vay‏ 

on fol. 100,نابغاب اب ندز فرح رد, ‏ 

 عراز اب ندز فرح رد, هد 1, 9,
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 هک دنچ ‏Gls رکذ و غرچ فاموا رد مراهچ اتم
on fol. ga,وا یبوخ رب دنک تلالد, ‏ 

aرکذ رد مج+ ‏ kiaو نا ریش تار ‏ 
li, on fol. 10%,یو یاهیبوخ ریبدت و ‏ 

 هک اهیرامیب دادعت و هرکش سرد رکد رد مشش هلاقم

on fol. 128.دشاب یم یو رد» ‏ 

Gis Tleرکذ هک یاهضرم (و) تامالع و جالعرکد رد ‏ 
on fol. 152.دش هدرگ, ‏ 

soils, on fol. 258,تّیفیکر د ‏ oSهرکش نداد ‏ 

Not dated.‏ 

Ff. 27, l.12; Nasta'lik; size, 57 in. by 37 in. 
(WALKER 27.] 

1861 

A treatise on the chase and all the animals con- 
nected with it, as hawks, ete., in seven bibs, probably 
compiled by Muhammad bin Muhammad, the author 
of an همانپسا‎ (composed A.H. 767=A. D. 1365, 1366); 
see below in No. 1863. 

 ‏Beginning: Je مالسلاو ةولصلاو ‏stem قح هل دملل

 ناهاشداپ نوچ دعب اما هدعب نم هلآ و دّمعم هقلخ ريخ

 آر هرساکاو ربا
No date, 

Ff. 91>-133, ll. 11 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 67 in. by 5 in. 
۰ (FRASER 173. 

1862 

Another general treatise on sport, hunting, fishing, 

ete., entitled زا تاذاویح مارح و لالح و‎ Biro JL, 

 ‎ and؛ناشیا ضاوخ و ناشيا زا هدنرپ و هدنبنج,

beginning: ناریط هک لاب كرابم لاخ اب رثاط نیرتهب‎ 

 ‎یادتبا یاوه رد فک ‎ yelهک تسیدنوادخ دمح لاب یذ

It is dedicated by the anonymous author to Sultân 
Badi'-alzamân Bahâdurkhân (see fol. 2b, 1. 2), that is 
probably Sultan Husain Mirzâ's son, usually called 
Mirza Badi‘-alzaman, who after his father’s death in 
A.H. QII=A. .ظ‎ 1506 ruled conjointly with his brother, 
MudZaffar Husain Mirza, over Khurâsân, and died a. H. 
92I=A.D. 1515; it is divided into twelve fasls and a 
khatimah. The khatimah, which is the most important 
part of the whole, deals with the names, peculiarities, 
ways of living, and ruling tendencies of all animals, in 
form of a dictionary, arranged alphabetically according 

to the first letter, on ff. 29-872 اهمان نایب رد همتاخ)‎ 

 ‎زا هک تایاکح بئارغ و ناوناج یاهتّيشاخ و اهمکح و
Pİ ,(فورح بیترتب دنا هدرک لقن ناشیا‎ and be- 
ginning with دسا‎ (lion). This part seems to be taken 
from the famous Arabic work on Zoology, نا‎ nll US 
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15th of Ramadan=a. p. 1176, March 28, and divided 
into fifty-five chapters (GL); see fol. b, Il. 6-10. The 
author was trained in the art of falconry under 
Munawwarkhân Bahadur, the Kausbegi of Firüzshâh 
(see fol. ga, 1. x sq.). A full table of contents is given 
on ff. 6-8. 

 ‏:Beginning لزا نم ‏ic یب ساپس و دح یب دمح

 2! ار یهاشداپ دبا ات.

We guote the headings of the first ten bâbs: 

 ‎ in twoناروناج تنفرعم رد, ‎ İNTمشچ :ایسو .1
fasls, on fol. 8. 

2 a ,ناروناجل هیودا نداد رادقم رد‎ in two faşls, on 

fol. 20». 

gi a ناروناج ندومن‎ yb Gb ,رد‎ in two fasls, on 

fol. 21>. 

4 al ,ناروناج عیمج ندومن فاص قیرط رد‎ in two 

fasls, on fol. 45>. 

5. a نامشلالکب‎ wale ,ندش دنب تخانش رد‎ on 

fol. 519, 

 6. ناروناج+ گناص سس غاد ندیسر تخانش 23

on fol. ۰‏ 

on fol. 520.۳1 ناروناج نتشاد شوج رد, ‏ th‏ 

in 68. ناروناج یارب هرهم رپ نتسب قیرط رد, ‏ 

faşls, on fol. 55>.‏ 

 9 نون هریغ و ‏ai نتشاد هاگن تخانش رد,

in two fasls, on fol. 57°.‏ 
— = s 

 10. خلا یاهمشطالک ر ون یب ماخ درهم رپ تخانش رد,

on fol. 580, ete.‏ 

An enumeration of the food of various animals at 
the end. The colophon is defective, but a note on 
fol. ړه‎ states that this copy was made by a certain 
Malik Muhammad Fadil; it came into Sir Gore 
Ouseley’s library A.H. 1219=A.D. 1804, 1805. 

Ff. 111, لب‎ 12 Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta; many mar- 
ginal notes; size, 8g in. by 5} in. (ELLrorT 33.] 

1860 

Bâznâma (همانزاب)‎ 

Another shorter handbook of falconry, composed 
A.H. 859=A.D. 1455, by ‘Ali bin Husain bin ‘Ali 
Miran alhusaini of Isfahan (see the name and date on 
fol. 24, 1. 3, and fol. 27, last line). It is divided into seven 

chapters (هلاقم)‎ and an epilogue (sis) : 

onهرکش عاونا و سانجا ندومن زاب رد یلوآ هلاتم, ‏ 
fol. 2b.‏ 

je فاصوا مود هلاقمر‎ on fol. ۰ 

 ک دنچ ‏Gls رکذ و نیهاش تاسوا رد میس لام
on fol. 8b,یو یبوخ رب دنک تلالد , ‏ 
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which (otherwise styled the تسرهف‎ or preface), on 

ff. 10°32, treats of the knowledge of horses and their 
good or bad characteristics نايب و سارفا تفرعم رد)‎ 

 ‎ the second, on ff. 32°تامالع) ز ‎ eeتسورد هک دىو

1549, of the diseases of horses and their cure نتسناد)‎ > 

 ‎ The firstنآ لامو دنک ادیپ پسا ک یاهتلع)
kism contains twelve bâbs, the second, according to the 

preliminary remarks on ff. 109 and 329, thirty-eight, but 
according to the detailed index on ff. 329-34b, thirty- 
nine, and in the text itself forty-one; see the fortieth 
bab on fol. 1258: 

 دعاوق و بلغا توق و نسحا تروص نایب رد ملهچ باب
and on fol. 146bلصف ود رب لمتشم پسا نديرخز ‏ 

 ‏another مسیح باب ‏which ought to be styled) لهچ باب

 مکی و): مدو لايع یوم ندرک زاد ‏ğin Le رد

The original Sanskrit work contained thirty-eight 
chapters only. 

 ‏Beginning of the treatise : دنک نیز وچ ترکف پسا

 ادح ‏<de تسخل دیوک هک هب - اناد.

Other copies in the British Museum, see Rieu ii. 
p. 482, and in Copenhagen, see A. F. Mehren, p. 16, 
No, XXXIX. English translation by Joseph Farles, 
Calcutta, 1788. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 154, ll. 13; Nasta'lik ; size, gin. by 6 in. 
(Bopr. OR. 590.] 

1865 

Another copy of the same. 
Another modern copy of the ,یدنه ةمانسرفر‎ 

came originally from Kashmir, where it was acquired 
by A. 8. (Schlagintweit), October 28, 1856. Beginning 
as in the preceding copy. 

Introduction, in two babs, on ff. 4b and gb. Index, 
on ff. rob and 11°. First kism, in twelve babs, on 
fol. 112; second, in thirty-eight bibs (in agreement 
with the Sanskrit original), on fol. 35%. Six pictures of 
horses, on ff. 6b, 26%, 40%, 47%, 52%, and 664. 

No date. Bought with the Schlagintweit Tibetan 
Collection in March, 1885. 

Ff. 88, ll. 12; clear Nasta‘lik ; size, 84 in. by 5} in. 
(Ms. Pers. e. 6.] 

1866 

A defective copy of the same. 
This copy begins a few lines before the second bdb of 

the Introduction with the words: هنايزات و دش راوس‎ ۰ 

 ‎ corresponding to Bodl. Or. 590, fol. 84, 1. 8, andدز, 2

breaks off in the thirty-fifth bab of the second ۵ 

with the words : lele جالع دشاب زبس‎ GOL; Sis 

corresponding to Bodl. Or. 590, fol. 93°, 1. 7. : 

Ff, 127-182, ll. 11; careless Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta ; 
size, 8S in. by 54 in. (WALKER 39.] 

1075 CATALOGUE OF 

by Damiri (died A.H. 808—A.D. 1405, 1406), a fuller 
Persian adaptation of which was made by Muhammad 
Taki Tabrizi, the son of Khwâjah Muhammad, for his 
patron Mirza Muhammad Ibrahim, son of Şadr-aldin 
Muhammad, in the reign of Shah “Abbâs Il (A.H. 
1052-1077 = A.D. 1642-1666), and entitled ضاوخ‎ 

 ‎ ; see Rieu ii. p. 842> and the copy in the Indiaناویلل

Office Library, No. gız. 
No date. 

Ff. 1-87, ll. 11; Nasta‘lik; ff. 1 and 70-87 supplied by other 
hands; size, 75 in. by 4 in. [Hype 4.[ 

1863 

 ‏Aspnâma (ةمانپسا).
A treatise on farriery, in two kisms:‏ 

Z 7 - 1و تین و كنر و لاس و ناپسا تفرعم رد لوا مسق ۱ ‏ 
~ 

 2 دب

 ؛ناپسا ءاوادم و ‏ables و هرطيب ‏ple رد مود مسق

Composed by Muhammad bin Muhammad, A.H. 767‏ 
—A.D. 1365, 1366; see the author's name and the‏ 
date of composition on ff. 2b,1.6,and 3%, first line, and‏ 

comp. No. 1861 above. It is incomplete at the be-‏ 

 ‏:ginning, opening abruptly thus مهلاوماب هللا لیبس یف

The first kism is divided into forty bâbs and begins‏ 
on fol. 54, the second comprises thirty-three fasls and‏ 
begins on fol. 743. The title occurs at the end on‏ 
fol. gıb, 1. 2.‏ 

Ff. 1-91, ll. 11; Nastalik; size, 62 in. by 5 in. 
(FRASER 173.] 

1864 

Farasnâma-i-hindi یدنه)‎ sel. 3). 
Another larger treatise on farriery, translated by 

several learned Pandits from an old Sanskrit work, 
styled Şâlihotra (name of the legendary inventor of the 
veterinary art and at the same time the name of the art 
itself and of all works dealing with it; see Rieu ii. 
p. 481), under the superintendence of Sayyid ‘Abdallah, 
known as “Abdallâhkhân Bahadur Firüzjang, during 
the reign of the emperor Shâhjahân (a. H. 1037—1068 — 
A.D. 1628-1658). Sayyid ‘Abdallah died A.H. 1054= 
A.D. 1644, 1645, seventy years old. The treatise 
opens with an introductory part, containing extracts 
from an older Persian book on farriery ,(یسراف ةماتسرف)‎ 
compiled in the time of Sultân Mahmüd of Ghazna, in 
two babs: 

 ‎ (on the creation ofرد لوا باب ‎ yalناپسا شنب ۳1

horses), on fol. 43. 
- a ——— 

(colours of theلار تیت پسا یاهگنر ردنا مود باب ‏ 

finer class of horses), on fol. 8b,‏ 
The real Indian horse-book (یدنه ٌةمانسرف)‎ 68 

on fol. 10%, and is divided into two kisms; the Jirst of 
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(c) Arts and Games (polytechnics, alchemy, agriculture, 
precious stones, physiognomy, archery, chess, and 
manners and customs of the East). 

1869 

Majmü'at-alsanâ'1 (li icyes*). 

The collection of arts, a polytechnical work by an 
anonymous author, in 42 babs and 140 fasls, treating 
of all the various branches of artificial, especially 
alchemical, work and handicraft; for instance, the 
first babs teach the art of imitating pearls, rubies, 
sapphires, and other precious stones, of the solution of 
gold, of dyeing ivory, ete. 

 نر یعناص ساسالا ‏٢ ساپس و دمح

In i bii ۳ one of the ٢ Office copies, 
No. 1752 (fol. 333%), the name of the author is given 
as Mir Yahyâ; in another of the same collection, 
No. 2363, as Hakim Failaşüf-i-Maghribi; that the 
work must have been written before A.H. 1033=A. D. 
1624 is evident from the following copy; comp. also 
Rieu ii. pp. 489 and 490. 
A literal Turkish translation of this work was made 

at the request of Abdâlkhân, who was beheaded at 
Constantinople, A. D. 1668; comp. G. Flügel ii. p. 525, 
where a more detailed description of its contents is 
given. This copy is dated the 12th of Muharram, A.H. 
1100, thirty-second year of ‘Alamgir’s reign = A. ۰ 
1688, November 6, by Bahaidas. 

Ff. 72, 1. 15 رز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 8in. by 48 in. (FRASER 184.] 

1870 

Another copy of the same. 
Another, much older, but very disorderly and not 

quite complete copy of the same work, copied in Rajab, 
1033 (A.D. 1624, April, May), at Haidarâbâd. Begin- 
ning the same as in the preceding copy. It contains 
forty-two babs; in the index there are only mentioned 
forty-one, but the comparison with Fraser 184 shows 
that between the thirty-eighth and thirty-ninth one 
bab is missing. The headings throughout the text are 
in hopeless confusion. 

Ff. 59°-155, İl. 14-15; very, careless Nasta'lik, mixed with 
Shikasta; size, 84 in. by 4} in. [Mars 56.] 

1871 
The same. 
This copy is collated and annotated, but not dated. 

It agrees entirely with Fraser 184. It ends on fol. 778, 
first line, and there is annexed to it on fol. 77%, second 
line, to fol. 79%, another short treatise on prayers and 
invocations. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-79, ll. 15 و‎ Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 4} in. 
(Bopr. OR. 451.] 
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1867 

Midmâr-i-dânish شناد)‎ yda). 

A third treatise on farriery, entitled Midmâr-i-dânish 
or the hippodrome of knowledge, compiled on the basis 
of the best traditions, documents, and works on this 
subject by Nizâm-aldin Ahmad (see the author's name 
on fol. 3b, 1. 8) at the command of Shah “Abbâs IT of 
Persia (A. H. 1052-1077=A. D. 1642—1666), to whom 
it is dedicated. It was completed four years after the 
census of the Shah’s horses, taken in Rajab, ھ‎ H. 1067, 
that is, A, H. 1071=A.D. 1661; comp. another copy in 
Rieu ii. pp. 482 and 483. 

Contents : 
Preface, on fol. ۰ 

 ‏:Beginning یلبا ک ارناهج دنوادخ سایقیب ساپس
 ‏JI راهن و لیل.

 ‏ane or introduction (شنب درفآ ز ‏UT نایب رد
on fol. ۰ندش مار ثعاب و پسا) ‏ 

The first marhalah or stage مٌتامذ : دماع رکذ رد)‎ 

subdivided intoهچنآ رثاس و (, ‏ gisدراد پسا نتخانش ‏ 

 ‏ve babs, on fol. 6b, The second marhalah (بادآ رد

 82 رو عا حرش و بيترت)م 66
also into nine babs, on fol. 268, The third marhalah‏ 

subdivided also into nine babs, on‏ ,(رد ENEضارما ‏) 
fol. 42b.‏ 

Khâtimah or conclusion ناپسا زا ئلمجم نايب رد)‎ 

 ‎ 3 3 eles) and the author’s epilogue, onتاذیوعت

fol. 618, 
This copy was finished at Taharân in the beginning 

of Safar, A.H. 1227=A.D. 1812, 15th of February, and 
presented soon afterwards to Sir Gore Ouseley by 
Faraj-allâhkhân, the transcriber of the Persian king 
Fath ‘Ali Shah; comp. Sir Gore Ouseley’s account of 
this work, written in English on the fly-leaf. On 
fol. 64> there is found the donor’s letter and at the 
bottom of it his seal. 

Ff. 64, 11.16; Nasta‘lik ; size, 63 in. by و‎ in. 
(ELyrorr 132.] 

1868 

Another copy of the same. 
Another, older, but slightly defective copy of the 

same work; the first seven-and-a-half lines of Elliott 
132 are missing here, and this copy opens thus: 

 -‎ corزاین یب دمح نخ اب ‎ iiیراد نادیم 2

responding to Elliott 132, fol. ıb, last line but one. 

Mukaddimah, on fol. 4b. o Author's name and title, 
on ff. ,چا‎ last line, and 49, 1.8. First marhalah, on 
fol. 7, in nine babs; second, on fol. 35b, in nine babs ; 
third, on fol. 58>, in nine babs; and khatimah, on 
fol. 81. 

This work concludes on fol. 823, Ff. 83>-852 are 
filled with talismans, which, if hung round a Horo 
neck, are said to be able to protect it against diseases, 
etc. 

Ff. 85, ll. 135, Nasta lik; illuminated frontispieces on ff. 1۳و‎ 
35>, and 58"; size, 7} in. ‘by 42 in. (FRASER 172.] 



1080 

The first bab begins immediately after the short 
preface of six-and-a-half lines, without any author’s 

name, with the liquefaction of steel (دالوپ نتشک رد)‎ 

No date. 

Ff. 1-40, İl. 25; Nasta‘lik ; size, 11 in. by 63 in. 
(FRASER 205.] 

1874 

A short tract on alchemy, copied A.H. 1151 2۸, D. 

1738, 1739, and beginning : PER هک ماگنه نبرد‎ 

 ‎لا مدا ناجازم سانش.

In Fraser's hand-list this tract is styled قلل‎ = (!). 

Ff. 26, ll. 9; Nasta'lik, written on gold-ground; small illu- 
minated frontispiece ; size, 5$ in. by مس‎ |FRASER 207.] 

1875 

Risâlah dar ‘ilm-i-falahat تحالف ملع رد)‎ Ju). 
A tract on agriculture by an anonymous author, 

divided into twelve babs and a khatimah, beginning : 

 ‎ oaقلاخ هل ‎ CYیوقلا و ردقلا قلاخ و یونلا و
 ‎ةولصلا و. ‎ deلا هلا و دم هلوسر

Slightly injured and worm-eaten throughout. 
No date. 

Ff. 50, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; size, gf in. by 53 in. 
[Fraser 188.] 

1876 

Various treatises, chiefly dealing with alchemy, the 
elixir of life, and similar matters. 

1. Ff. 1-58, ll. 11, two columns: 

Makhzan-alhikmat (asa w=), a scientific math- 

nawi, treating of the science of LS, that is, on 
chemistry, metallurgy, and alchemy (see the title on 

fol, 62, 1. 8), and beginning : 

 ‎روي ‎ BPرسم
 ‎هلك ‎ otدنوادخ مان لد

GOS TS راوازس‎ 
 ‎یراخب زا بامیس درک ادیپ هک

Tt is divided into the following seven bâbs : 

(a) یکیره مان و یناک ءایشا نایب رد, هه‎ 8 

(0) sl راک تعنص‎ wv» هک تالآ رکذر‎ on fol. 13. 

(c) حاورا ردنا‎ (this bâb, the third according to the 

general index, is erroneously styled here مراهچ تّیفیک‎ ), 

(d) راجحا و داسجا سیلکت رد, هد‎ fol. 24. 

 .‎ on fol. 36%(ه) راچحا و داسجا عیمشت نایب رد,

(Ff) نآ ریبدت و‎ İz د‎ on fol. 529, 

(g) Je ,و دقع رد‎ on fol. ۰ 
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1872 

Bada’i‘-al'amal fi şanâ'i-alhiyal یف لمعلا عئادب)‎ 

yl ge) 
A work on certain artifices and contrivances in the 

realm of natural science, by ‘Abd-aljani ‘Ala’ Alkirmani 

(fol. 3°). The author relates in the preface (on fol. 6b,1. 1 

sq.) that during one of his travels he met with a man who 

had composed some books, (> تعانص رد ز‎ 67 his 

guidance ‘Abd-aljani studied the subject and composed 

this رصتخم‎ JL.,, dedicating it to Abü-almuZaffar 

Sultân Muhammad Khan (fol. gb, 11. 8 and 9), who may 

perhaps be identical with the emperor “Âlamgir's eldest 

son, who died A, H. 1087=A. D. 1676. 

 ‏:Beginning یثانث و اصحا و ‏de ذح زا نوزف یدمح
 ‏a هک ار یریدق ميدق تاذ اهتنا و هطاحا ‏them زا نورب.

It is divided into four babs and a khâtimah : 

 دنیوگ ناگنپ ارنآ هک تعاسو تقو لمعرد ‏GT باب
containing five faşls, on fol. ۰‏ 

lL, in three faşls, on fol. ۰متاد رمز رد مود ‏ 

 رخ ‏!Sea دل تی رد رل
in two fasls, on fol. ۰شک کا هک یمخش تنومور ‏ 

 درو هتم تر رد وف کت
on fol. 99°. 

uuميوقت جارختسا نادب هک یتلآ نتخاس رد لوا ‏ 
 درک ناوت باتفآ.

fuزا هک یتعاس شش نتخاس رد مود ‏ ebفرط ‏ 
 ‏ws مین رد یرگید زاو ‏Yİ یتعاس رد کیر وا.

SL.دنزاس نآرب امن هلبق هک یلصا هد تراشا رد موس ‏ 

(Gas کد‎ py ws® tLe رد مراهچ‎ sb. 

 هدنز ‏ab نوج هبات رد یهام هک هلیح رد = هدناف

 تکرح بآا رد.

on fol. 8لقن رد همناخ, ‏ ysمالسالا ةجح ‏ 

In many places drawings are added; these as well 
as the whole MS. are very carefully executed. 

Not dated. It seems to have belonged to an 
imperial library, as there are tughrâs on the first and 
last pages. On the first page: یضطصم ريقفلا ۍيیصتسا‎ 

Ff. 113, لب‎ 15; Nastalik; size, 73 in. by ۰ 
(OUSELEY 111.( 

1873 

A treatise on the liquefaction of such metals as 
gold, silver, mercury, copper, iron, tin, lead, etc., in 

twenty-four babs نئاسر عیمج نتشف باب رد)‎ JL), 

beginning : تاهد تفه‎ Ge ph, تک بان رد‎ 

 ‎میبد درز ی
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the desire of whose son, Abü-alfath Khalil Bahâdurkhân 
(see fol. 6a, Il. 14 and 15), he wrote this book. Fora 
detailed table of contents we refer to G. Fliigel ii. p. 516; 
see also Rieu ii. pp. 464 and 465. 

 هک ار یعناص.
 ‏:Beginning سايت و

a ار تانتاک‎ yüze ee 

Contents : 
The author’s preface, on fol. 1». 
Index, on ff. 60-۰ 

 ‏Mukaddimah (نوکت تّیفیک و یندعم م
on ei 7d,ناشیا اب هقلعتم روما و ناشیا), ‏ 

First makâlah رهاوج)‎ ,5), ‘On precious stones,’ in 
twenty babs, on ff. 10%, 209, 278, 30%, 31b, 34b, 35b, 

40%, 44», 48>, 508, 529, 53%, 568, 56D, 58b, Gob, 63>, 
64>, and 66>, and a khâtimah. 

Second makâlah (تازلف رد)‎ ‘On metals, in seven 
babs, on ff. 764, 79%, 818, 82>, 842, 85>, and 87>, and 
a khatimah. 

Dated by Mubarak bin ‘Abdallah alhindi alshirâzi, 
end of Jumâdâ-alâkhar, A.H. 877—A.D. 1472, begin- 
ning of December. Other copies of the same work in 
the India Office Library, Nos. 357 and 1097, margin- 
column, ff. 77b—ı24b. 

 اسحا د داوم رد

Ff. ot, İl, ı5; Nasta‘lik; binding with flowers; size, 6 in. 
by 37 in. [Exxiorr 176. 

1878 

A portion of the same Jawâhirnâma. 
This portion of the Jawâhirnâma (here styled بختنم‎ 

 ‎ contains the mukaddimah (on fol. 46) andهمانرهاوج)
the first makâlah (on fol. 6%); the rest is missing. 

 , ‏Beginning : رهوج کا ار یعناص سابقیب ساپس

Not dated. 

Ff. 1-32 and 62-65, 1. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 84 in. by 5 in, 
[FRASER 179.] 

1879 

Another treatise on precious stones, describing their 
peculiarities, their different species, the places where 
they are found, their supposed influences, their value, 
ete. Composed by Ahmad bin ‘Abd-al‘aziz Jauhari, 

on the basis of the ‘original’ همان رهاوج‎ 

Beginning: نب دمحا‎ NC دعب اما‎ a a) so! 

 ‎ئتنم تسیا هلاسر نيا هک یرموج زیزعلا دبع
 ‎یلصا مان رهاوج.

It is divided into twelve chapters : 

(diamond), on fol. ۰سالا تفرعم نایب رد ۱ باب ‏ 

(hyacinth and sapphire),توقای تفرعم نایب رد ۲ باب ‏ 
on fol. 6%,‏ 

(ruby), on fol. gr.لعل تفرعم نايب رد ۳ باب ‏ 

VARIA. 

 زا بک
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Dated the 8th of Jumâdâ-alawwal, A. H.1017—A.D. 
1608, August 20, by ‘Abd-alkhalik ibn Muhammad. 

2. 11. 592-908, ll. 21: 
An anonymous prose-treatise on the same subject, 

divided into twenty babs, and beginning, without any 
preface, at once with the first bab, on fol. 59? : 

aهرمح و ضایب دیآ لمعرد هک قبیز ریبدت رد ‏ 
 ارم نآ ار ار قبیزو دناتسب قبیز هیقنت رد لوا دیآرا

An index on fol. 598. 
Dated by the same scribe the 2oth of Jumâdâ-althâni, 

A.H, 1017=A.D. 1608, October ۰ 
3. Ff. gob-948, ll. 20-22: 
A short glossary of all those Arabic terms which 

are used in chemistry and alchemy, with an interlinear 
Persian paraphrase, headed ,تاغللا نم‎ and beginning: 

 ‏ao TM تیربکلا قلطلا

 هرقن یبآ . درلوک هلربا
4. Ff. 942-95», ll. 19: 
Short fragment of a treatise, ریسکآ نفرد‎ (on 6 

elixir or the philosopher's stone), in a mukaddimah 

and two makâlas, beginning: نيا دعباما‎ ۰ a) دملل‎ 

JL,هلاقم ود و همذقم رب بترم ۱ نف رد تسیا ‏ 

 ملع نیا تابثا رد لوا لصف تسا لصف ود رب ماتم اما

Seملع نیا هلک ‏ ai‏ 
This treatise is very incomplete; it breaks off 

already in the beginning of the second faşl of the 

mukaddimah نیرد هک یریقاقع تفرعم رد مود لصف)‎ 

5. Ff. g6-rogb, Il. 19: 
Fragment of an Inshâ or forms of letters, without 

beginning or end. There occurs a heading on fol. 1063; 

 ‎دبعب :اشداپ ربکا دّمحم نیدلا لالج ٌةضواقم ‎ ailناخ
bjs), and another one on fol. rog?: هاشداپ‎ abı عمان‎ 

The right order of the leaves is: 96, 108, 109, وک‎ 
(lacuna), 100-107, 98 (lacuna), 99 (lacuna). 

6. Ff. 119 and 111, ll. 17: 

Fragment of an astronomical tract, defective both at 
the beginning and end. 

Ff, 111; careless and unequal Nasta‘lik ; ff. 96-109 written 
by another hand ; size, 102 in. by 52 in. (MARSH 675. | 

1877 

Jawâhirnâma .(همانرهاوج)‎ 

The book of jewels, compiled by Muhammad bin 
Manşür, who wrote about A.H. 700=A. D. 1300, 1301 ; 
‘see fol. 32, 1]. 11 and ۲2, He mentions as his sovereign 
Sultan Abü-alnaşr Bahadurkhan (see fol. 52, 1. 5), at 
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It is divided into two babs; the first, on fol. 2348: 

 ‎فیرعت رد :‎ : the second, on fol. 2478نادرم فيرعت رد

 .‎ each being subdivided into two parts (,9)نانزر

Not dated. 

Ff. 229-258, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, Sin. by şdin. 
(OusELEY 15.] 

1883 

Risâla-i-manZüm fi ‘ilm-i-kiyafat یف موظنم)‎ JL, 
 ‎ةفايق ملع)

A metrical treatise on the same subject. 

Title: نوطالفا تابرج* نم ةفايق ملع یف موظنم‎ IL, 

 ‎ملاعلا

The book is represented as containing a tradition 
coming down from Plato, fol. 768, 1. 4: 

 ‎ربخ نوطالفز تیاور تسه
 ‎رنه لها رب هفایق ملع

 ‏LS دحا شیاتسو دمح

 ار كاخ نایبو داد ناور هکنآ
It gives deseriptions of different parts of the body, 

adding the inferences which are to be drawn from 
their peculiarities. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 75-86, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 9} in. by 57 
m 225.) 

Beginning : 

1884 

 ‏Dar tir-andâzi (یزادنا ريت رد).

Two treatises on archery; the first, an anonymous 

. a) دملل‎ 
 ‎رته و او فل نت نن "گه"

gi نتسناد‎ ls yo; the second is composed by 

Mirza Falih-allah هللا)‎ ea (ازرم‎ and begins on fol. rob; 

 ‎ EMتل عد
This second treatise is dated by Sayyid Raja (02 

in Ahmadabad, the 22nd of Shawwal, in theوجار) ‏ 
fourth year of “Âlamgir's reign (A. H. 1072=A. D. 1662, 
June 10). 

one, begins on fol. 1b: تسیرکذ نیا‎ BENG 5 - 

Ff. 49, ll. 12-15 ; Nasta'lik, by two different hands; size, 83 in. 
by 4} in. (FRASER 177.) 

1885 

Another tract on archery and sword-fighting لاسر)‎ 
made at the requestیراذگر چنخ و یزادنا رمت رنه رد)ر ‏ 

of Muhammad Sadik bin Khwâjah “Abd-alrahmân‏ 
 ‏Nakhshbandi, beginning: Say یانث و ذعمب دمح
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(emerald), on fol. rob.درمز تفرعم نايب £ باب ‏ 

(pearls), on fol. 129.دیراورم تفرعم نایب رد ‏٥ © باب ‏ 

(turquoise), on fol. ۰رد ۷ 1 باب ‏ eهزوریف تفرعم ‏ 

(bezoar), onباب ‏ vیناویح رهزاپ تفرعم نایب رد ‏ 

fol. 172. :‏ 

(amber), on 101.8نایب رد ۸ باب ‏ izaبهشاربنع ‏ 

(lapis lazuli), on fol. 22>.دروجال تفرعم نایب رد ‏٩ باب ‏ 

(coral), on fol. 26>.ناجرم تفرعم نایب رد ۰ 1. باب ‏ 

Gris ثفرعم نایبرد‎ باب ١١‎ (cornelian), on fol. 28%. 

 ‎ (jasper), on fol. ۰مشی تفرعم نایب رد ۱۳ باب

Not dated. Other copies in the British Museum (see 
Rieu ii. pp. 789 and 790) and in the India Office Library, 
No. 1997, ff. 1-7۰ 

Ff. 30, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 8 in. by 5 
ve هو = وه‎ 18.[ 

1880 

Risâlah dar ‘ilm-i-firasat (تسارف رد هلاسر)‎ 

A tract on physiognomy in general by Nürbakhsh, 

beginning: ترضح سایقیب‎ GLI و ساپس و دمح‎ 

ağ ةرمخ بچومب‎ 
Dated by Salami alkhunji the 25th of Shawwal, 

A.H. 1044=A. D. 1635, April 13. 

Ff. 92-124», ll. وز‎ Nasta'lik; size, 7h in. by 4 in. 
{Hype 4.] 

1881 

A shorter tract on physiognomy. 
An anonymous tract on the same subject, beginning : 

Gİتسا هلاسر نیا هک نامز لما ةدنناد یا نادب دعب ‏ 
 تسارف ملع رد.

Copied by Mir “Alishir alkhunji in the month Dhü- 
alhijjah, A.H. 1045 = A. D. 1636, May, June. See 
another treatise on general physiognomy in No. 1238, 
23 above. 

Ff. 212-224, ll. 10; Nasta'lik; size, 71 in. by 4 in. 
(Hype 4.] 

1882 

 ‏Mirât-alkiyâfat (ةفايقلا تارم).
A treatise on the special branch of physiognomical 

science, called Kiyafat (that is, predicting a man’s 
fortune from certain signs in his outward appearance), 
in metre (براقتم)‎ ; see other tracts on the same subject 
in No. 1241, 28 and 48 above. The author’s name is 

given in the colophon as (0) یروسعم نهوم چر‎ The 

book seems to have been composed in India, as on 
fol. 2324, 1. 5, there is mentioned that in Hindi this art 
is called Sâmudrak (كردماس)‎ Beginning: 

 زار یاناد دنوادخ مانب
 زاین یب هطساو رمز میکح
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fol. rob, 1 2; 6. .,onfol.12a,1.5; 7. 5, on fol. ı3b, 
 ;‎ on fol: x6b, 1. 10سر .‎ 8. ,,on fol. 158, 1 13; 9و 15
 ‎اګر .85‎ 1 6 11. 5,onfol. 199,1, 14; 12و .‎ on folشر .10
on fol. 214, 1. 4: ۰ یک‎ on fol. 228, 1 14 14. لر‎ on 
fol. 23b,1. 16; 15. مر‎ on fol. 258, 1 3: 16. نو‎ on fol. 268, 
last line; 17. ور‎ on fol. 27b,1.8; 18. s, on fol. 292, 1.3; 
 .‎ on fol. 323, 1.7یر .‎ on fol. 30h, 1.7; 20الر .19

Each of these twenty becomes in turn the initial 
letter of the sweetheart’s name and description. A 
long series of questions follows, and all the answers to 
these commence with the same letter. To each set of 
questions and answers there are added : a fard, a rubâ'i, 
a mukhammas, a ghazal, and a kit'ah in Persian, — 
a rekhta, a dohrâ, a paheli, a mukri, a kabit, and a 
pakhânâ in Hindtistani. The other twelve letters of 
the alphabet are not taken into consideration by the 
author, as they are not commonly found in genuine 
Hindüstâni words. 

 ‏Beginning : لا هراشاب دک یسرفآ ‏oe” dea زا دعب.

This copy is dated A.H. 1144=A. ۲۰ 1731, 1732. 

Ff. 34, 11. 16-18; Shikasta; size, 81 in, by 4 in. 
] 11۲۵۶۲ 21.] 

1889 

Sardârnâma (همانرادرس)‎ 

A modern Persian treatise on the game of chess 
( 3,5), by Shir Muhammadkhan, with the takhallus 

İmân (ule), see fol. 6a, last two lines, and fol. 6, 1. 4, 
who began to compile it A, H. 1211=A.D. 1796, 1797; 
see fol. 52, lin. penult. (هدزای و دص ودو رازه هنسرد)‎ for 

a great lover of chess-playing, Husain-aldinkhân Bahâ- 
dur, who was in the service of the ruler of the Dakhan, 
Aşafjâh Nizâm-almulk Rustam-i-daurân, see fol. gb, 
1. rsq., that is, Nizam “Alikhân Bahâdur Nizâm-almulk 
Asafjah II, who reigned from A.H. 1175-1217=A. D. 
1762-1802. 2 

__ Beginning : هاکراب‎ ii رثاکتم ءانث و رفاوتم دمح‎ 

 ‎قباوث یاهدرهم هک یهاشتهاش 2

This treatise is divided into six ma'rakât (5723), 
i.e. arenas or places of combat, which almost exclusively 
consist of diagrams with explanations; each deals with 
a special هيوصنمر‎ i. ©. position or chess-problem. 

Ma'rakah J, on fol. 7», last line یمور قزاب)‎ yala رد‎ 

 ‎رد ‎ 3S); TI, on fol. 58 (yaleدنیوگیم زین دروخ یزاب

 ‎ TL, on fol. ۳هک یگنرف یزاب) ز ‎ GLدنبوگيمزین نالک
(2p GL ,رد‎ or according to the heading in the text: 

 ‎(رد ‎ IV, on fol. g2bرد)ز ‎ yop Lypareدرب ‎ GLدروخ

 ‎ًهبوصنم رد ‎ OF(هفارز یزاب رد ‎ GU); ۷, on fol. g4bمئاق

 ‎او ریبک ےنرطش یزاب رد ‎ VI, on fol. 1024هفارز یزاب) ز

 ‎ندیچ بیکرت و طاسب تروص ‎ Glogsتاحالطصا و نآ
The work ends on fol. 1٥6٥. Blankذرطش ةرهغ 5(. ‏ 

spaces for further diagrams on ff. 107-112. The‏ 
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re:خلا هدیناسر ‏ 

Dated the rıth of Sha'bân, in the forty-fifth year of‏ , 
“Alamgir's reign (A.H. 1113—A.D. 1702, January 11).‏ 

Ff. 1-42, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 63in. by gin. 
[Fraser 250.] 

1886 

 ‏Kashf-i-asrar-i-ramy (یمر رارسا فشک)

The disclosure of the secrets of shooting, a third 
tract on archery, composed A.H. 1112 — A.D. 1700, 
1701 (the title is a chronogram), by Khwâjah Muham- 
mad Fadil bin Khwâjah Muhammad Kasim (see ff. 519 
and 554), This treatise is divided into twenty-five 
babs, the last of which, consisting of thirty-one fasls, 
contains a detailed treatise on farriery (on fol. 943). 

 ‏Beginning : عناص رم ددعیب ساپس و ‏Ise دمح

 نویش نیدنچ اب نولانوگم لاع هک ار نوکچیب و نوچیب
Sl.‏ 

Comp. Rieu iii. p. 10478; another copy of the same 
in the India Office Library, No. 1744, ff. 37-1, 

This copy is dated the 23rd of Rabi'-alawwal, A. E, 
1143=A. D. 1730, October 6. 

Ff. 49-126, İl. 17; Nasta'lik; size, 8و‎ in. by 5} in. 
[WALKER 39. 

1887 

A fourth, very short tract on the same subject, 
anonymous. 

Beginning: ss, Ul ...... نیلاعلا تر هل دملل‎ 

 نتفرگ هضبق و نتخادنا ریت نایب رد تسیا هلاس نیا
 ‏Tl لا

Other copies of the same in the British Museum 
(Rieu ii. p. 7979) and in the India Office Library, No. 
1627, ff. 113-119, where Mir Muhammad of Nishâpür 
is mentioned as author. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 84-89, 11. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 7$in. by 4} in. 
) 008827 App. 115.] 

1888 

Bashâshat-alkalâm مالکلا)‎ vala). 
The liveliness of discourse, an amusing little game, 

a full description of which on the basis of this copy is 
given in Ouseley, Biographical Notices, pp. 244-246. 
As the author, Malik-aldin (see fol. 1», 1. 4), informs 
the reader in the preface, this game is an imitation of 
another one by his brother, called the ‘play of sweet- 
hearts, and whilst adopting the same method, he has 
introduced a considerable number of original and 
highly interesting features. He goes through the 
following twenty letters of the Persian alphabet : 

 1..ار ‏.on fol 29, 1.13; 2. بو ‏.on fol 34, 1.15; 3. پو

onچا ‏ on fol. 8, 1.7; 5. 5 (or6, 1 10; 4. تر ‏% on fol.‏ 
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(d) Persian and Indian Picture-books and 
Specimens of Calligraphy. 

1891 

Twelve pictures, collected by Sir W. Ouseley, a. D. 
1811, at Isfahan, Shiraz, Kâshân; containing portraits 
of Hafiz, Sa'di, Shah Ismâ'il, Sultân Sanjar, and fancy 
drawings. 

Size, 127 in. by 93 in. (OusELEY 297.] 

1892 
Thirty-six pictures, representing garden and harem 

scenes, sports, and games. 

Size, 12} in. by 82 in. [OusELEy App. 169.] 

1893 

Forty-four very fine pictures, mostly representing 
court, harem, and hunting scenes, intermixed with well- 
executed likenesses of Jahangir, Nir Jahân Begam, 
‘Alamgir, Shâhjahân, Maharajah Süjân Singh, ete., and 
a few portraits of women. Most wonderful binding, 
exquisitely enamelled both inside and outside, with 
two miniatures. 

Size, 173 in. by 12} in, (OuseLEy App. 166.] 

1894 

Twenty-five gorgeous representations of harem scenes, 
battles, fights on elephants, birds, etc., and a few 
portraits, among them fine pictures of the Holy Virgin, 
of a European queen (probably Queen Elizabeth), of a 
charming Moorish or Spanish woman with cows and 
goats, of two Spanish ladies, etc. Numerous specimens 
of calligraphy, of which however only three are signed, 
one by Mushkinkalam (i.e. Mir ‘Abdallah of Tirmidh, 
with the takhallus Wasfi, who died a. H. 1025=A. p. 
1616; see Rieu i. p. 154%), on fol. 4, and two by Mu- 
hammad Ibrahim, on ff. 6 and 22». 

Size, 13? in. by 107 in. (OuseLEy App. 171.] 

1895 
Twenty-one pictures in the same style as those in 

the preceding collection, representing Shah “Abbâs Safi د‎ 
Nur Jahan Begam; Bani Begam ; Muhammadshâh ; the 
Holy Family (very fine drawing); Rajah Jaisingh 
(probably the ruler of Amber, who died a. H. 1156= 
A.D. 1743; see Rieu iii. p. 10889); the interior of a 
harem at Agra; another one at Haidarâbâd, drawn by 
Fakir-allah ; a Hindü lady after bathing; the emperor 
Jahangir after hunting; female pilgrims at the shrine 
of Shah Madar (one of the popular saints of India, who 
died a. H. 840 = A.D. 1436; see Rieu i. p. 3615); a 
Hindi woman of rank, visiting a Jogin or female 
devotee; an old woman, giving a love message; the 
emperor ‘Alamgir; the interior of a harem in Dihli; 
Zib-alnisâ, the daughter of ‘Alamgir; Maharajah Tiket 

or Tikait (تیکت)‎ Rai Bahâdur (the minister of Oude, 
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chronogram for the completion of this treatise is 
A. 1. 1212 < ۸۰ 0۰ 1797, 1798. Forمیفتسم لر ‏ 

older Arabic and Persian works on chess and all the‏ 
technical words used in this game, see Bland's interest-‏ 
ing treatise, “On the Persian game of chess,’ in the‏ 
Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, vol. xiii. (1852),‏ 
pp. 1-70, and also Rieu ii. p. 490.‏ 

Bought at Sotheby's sales, 15th of August, 1884. 
Former owner: Rev. George Keene, 1810. 

Ff. 112, number of lines in a page differing greatly; Shikasta; 
size, 7} in. by 54 in. (Ms. PERS. e. 10.] 

1890 
“Akâ'id-alniswân ناوسنلا)‎ slic). 
A treatise on the customs and manners of eastern 

women, similar to (but not identical with) that treatise, 
which is translated into English by J. Atkinson, 
“Customs and manners of the women of Persia, 
Oriental Translation Fund, 1832. 

 ‏Beginning : نازيزع و نايرهم ناوخا رینم ریمض رب

dleناییرب رعشم تسیا هلاسر نیا هک دنامن هدیشوپ ‏ 

 ‏!é نانز لاوقاو لاعفا.

The lady authorities referred to are five in number: 

 ‎ Ea alهن د
yi .مزل هد هد‎ Comp. Atkinson, p. ۰ 

It is divided into fifteen chapters: 

on fol. 57هريغو مميتو لسغو وضو نایب رد ‏١ باب, ‏ 

on fol. ۰زامن نایب رد ۳ باب, ‏ 

on fol. ۰هزور نایب رد ۳ باب, ‏ 

on 10. 8طورشو حاکن نایب رد ۴ باب, ‏ oll‏ 

 ناتو ‏es رادرکو لاعفا لار 5 هت
fol. 41,‏ 

on fol. 458,نانز ندیتاز نایب رد 1 باب, ‏ 

on fol. 46b.نتفر مامح نایب رد ۰ باب, ‏ 

on fol. 47%.نآ تلیضفو اهزاس ندز باب رد ۸ بابر ‏ 

 نارهوش رهاوخو نارهوش اب نانز ترشاعم نایبرد ‏٩ باب,
on fol. ۰‏ 

٠١ ob,دوش یم بجاو رذنب هک تاخوبطم نایب رد ‏ 
on fol. 49%.‏ 

on fol. gotباب, ‏ Trمخز مشچ ذیوعت نایب رد ‏ 

eas os نایب رد‎ ir ,باب‎ on fol. rs, 

on fol. gib.بابر ‏ irنایب رد ‏ Gols!اماعد ‏ 

 نتفرو ندرب هناغل نامهم نایب رد ۱۴ بابر ‏.on fol و,

Le e TA on fol. 532.‏ 

Not dated ; a modern copy. 

Ff. 33-57, ll.13; Nastalik; size, 72 in. by 5 in. 
(OusELEy 15.] 
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3. Jalâl-aldin Mirânshâh, third son of Timür. 

4. Shâh Sultân Muhammad, son of Mirânshâh. 

5. Sultân Abü Sa'id, son of Sultân Muhammad. 
6 and 7. Sultan ‘Umar Shaikh, sixth (according to 

others fourth) son of Sultan Abi Sa‘id, two different 
pictures. 

8. Sultan Babar, son of ‘Umar Shaikh, 
9. Humâyün. 
10 and 11. Akbar, two very similar and equally 

striking pictures by different artists. 
12. Jahângir. 

13. Jahângir and his court (an excellent picture; 
all faces considered to be genuine likenesses). 

14. Jahangir in undress. 

15. A son of Jahangir .(ریگناهج رسپ هدازهاش)‎ 
16. Prince Kambakhsh, another son of Jahangir. 
17. Shâhjahân. 
18. Shâhjahân and his court (all likenesses as in 

No. 13). 

19 and 20. Shahjahan again, two other portraits. 
21. Prince Dara Shuküh, Shahjahan’s eldest son. 
22 and 23. Shah Shujâ' and Prince Dâniyâl, brothers 

of Dara Shukih. 
24. ‘Alamgir Aurangzib. 
25 and 26. The same, two other portraits. 
27-30. Muhammadshah, four different portraits. 

31. Sultân ‘Azim-aldin. 
32. A'Zamshâh. 
33. Bahâdurshâh. 
34. Jahândârshâh. 
Signatures, found in the specimens of penmanship : 

Bahâdur Singh ; Muhammad Ibrâhim (see above in 
No. 1894), once with the date A, H. 1216 = A. D. 1801, 
1802; Muhammad Ja'far ibn Muhammad “Ali, grand- 
son of Zarrinrakam (i.e. Hidâyat-allâh, who died A. E. 
I118—A.D. 1706, 1707; see Rieu i. p. 45 and iii. 
p. 10789); Muhammad Dara Shuküh, with the date 
A. H. 1046 = A.D. 1636, 1637; Muhammad Hashim 
Shirinkalam و‎ ‘Ali Rida ‘abbasi, with the date A.E. 
IOLI=A. D. 1602, 1603 (see Rieu ii. p. 7824); Fadl- 
allah, with the dates A.H. 1130=A. D, 1718 and A.H. 
1134 = A.D. 1721, 1722; ‘Imad alhusaini, with the 
date A. H. 1015 =A. .ظ‎ 1606, 1607; Muhammad Husain 
Tabrizi (comp. above in Nos, 1895 and 1896); ‘Ali al- 
Kâtib (see No. 1896); “Abd-alrashid (perhaps identical 
with “Abd-alrashid Dailami, a famous calligrapher, who 
died A.H. 1085—A,D. 1674, 1675 ; see Rieu ii. p. 786 
and ii. p. 10949); Muhammad Sadik (about A.E. 
 -‎ 1690, 1691; see Rieu ii. p. 784b); “Alimظ. ,۸ > 1102
allah Husaini; Muhammad Kasim; Muhammad Kamar- 
aldin; ‘Ali Husain Bahadur, ete. 

An English description, both personal and historical, 
of the first twenty-seven portraits in this collection, 
is added by Sir Gore Ouseley. 

Size, 164 in. by 11} in. [OusELEy App. 173.] 

1898 

Twenty-two pictures and drawings, representing, 
among others, the catching of wild elephants with 

4A 
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who died A.H. 1215 = A.D. 1800, 18017: see Rieu i. 
p. 376%, foot-note) ; and several fancy drawings, one of 
them with the subscription Mallâri Râgini, another 
with that of Dipak Rag (two musical modes, the former 
sung during the rains, the latter at noon or dusk in the 
hot season). Of the specimens of calligraphy some are 
signed by the following penmen: Fakhr-aldin ‘Ali, 
A.H. 998=A. D. 1590, on fol. 14 (this piece was written 
for Mir Sayyid Husain); Muhammad Husain (perhaps 
the well-known calligrapher in Shih Tahmâsp's time, 
called al-Tabrizi; see Rieu ii. p. 7832), on fol. 2b; 

Muhammad Shafi’, on fol. 6; Khudâyâr ,(رایادخح)‎ A.H, 

1163—A.D. 1750, on fol. 8b; Sikandar Kalandar, on 

fol. 12>; Shah Muhammad (perhaps the same who 
translated the Rajatarangini from Sanskrit into Persian 
for Akbar, A. H. 998=A. D. 1590; see Rieu i. p. 2963), 
on fol. 194; and Ghulam Fakir-allâh, on fol. 20, 

Size, 147 in. by 10} in. (OvseLEy App. 170.] 

1896 

Thirty-seven pictures, both portraits and fancy 
drawings, in the same style as the foregoing collections. 
The first three of them, which were originally lying 
loose in the book, but are now bound together with 
the rest, represent a Muhammadan lady of importance 
with her female attendant; trading Fakirs (very 
naturally executed); and a harem and garden scene. 
Among the others are a portrait of Timür, pictures of 
Rustam and his son, of Cingizkhan entering Khwârizm, 
of Rustam in battle (two pictures), of beasts and birds, 

particularly of a fine wild camel bird (l=? غرم‎ ye 

of a penitent female Brahmin, and a likeness of the 
emperor Shâhjahân. In the calligraphical portion the 
following penmen appear, with their signatures: Mu- 
hammad Husain altabrizi (who can scarcely be identical 
with the calligrapher mentioned on fol. 2> in the 
preceding collection, since his specimen is dated A.H. 
1049=A. D. 1639, 1640, at Akbarâbâd), on fol. rob; 
Muhammad Bâkir bin Zain-al'âbidin alhusaini, with 
two ta'rikhs, giving as dates A.H. 1085 and 1089—A.D. 
1674 and 1678, on fol. 17>; Mir “Ali al-Kâtib (who 
had the takhallus Majntin and died about A. H. 950 = 
A.D. 1543, see Rieu ii. p. 531 and iii. p. 1089), on ff. 
18> and 264; Muhammad Afdal, with the date A.H. 
1081—A.D. 1670, 1671, on fol. 25>; Muhammad Hu- 
sain alkashmiri Zarrinkalam, on fol. 29>; Sultân “Ali 
almashhadi (who died in Harât, A.H. 919 —A.D. 1513, 
the teacher of Mir ‘Ali al-Kâtib; see Rieu ii. p. 5739 
and ili. p. 1089), on fol. 32. 

Size, 15 in. by ro in. (OusELEy App. 167.] 

1897 
Thirty-four portraits of the Moghul emperors and 

their sons, from Timür to Muhammadshâh, in the 
following order (according to European custom) : 

1 and 2. Timür; the first a real Tatar drawing, and 
no doubt a genuine likeness; the second a more 
softened one, by the adulation of an Indian artist. 
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of Sultân “Ali almashhadi, see above in No. 1896 and 
Rieu ii. p. 6293), on fol. 43; Mahmüd, A.H. 1011 << 
A.D. 1602, 1603, on fol. 454; Jalâli Tabib, on fol. ږ‎ 
Ahmad Sultân, on fol. 492, ete. 

Size, ıslin. by 10 in, [Laup Or. 149.] 

1901 
Fifty-four pieces. 
A collection of scraps, filled with Arabic, Persian, 

Hindustani, and Bangali writing ; many leaves contain 
mere trials of the pen. On a few leaves written by a 
European hand, a collection of Persian words, explained 
in English. 

| 08877 154.] 

1 1902 

Four leaves, being detached pieces of neatly copied 
Persian and Arabic manuscripts. 

(OuseLEy 396.] 

(e) Miscellaneous. 

1903 

 ‏Fath-almujâhidin (نیدماجلا عتف)

Rules and regulations for Tipü Sultân's army, or the 
duties of men engaged in holy war, compiled under 
the superintendence of Tipü himself by Zain-al'âbidin 
(or with his full name, which we learn from No. 447 

in the India Office Library: Zain-al'âbidin ibn Sayyid 

Radi of Shüshtar, the author of the ,نیدماللا دّیوم‎ a 

collection of poetical khutbas), A. H. 1197—A.D. 1783; 
see fol. 8b, Il. ,و‎ It is divided’ into the following 
eight babs : 

 1. وکابنت عنم لئاسم و زامن و دئاقع لئاسم ‏ule رد
on fol. 6».ور ‏ > us!و داهچ و هکرت و ‏ “Spat‏ 

 _ 2 یارب یرزقم ون یامسا و یلع نذا ةمانلاف نايب رد
on fol. ۰یررقم دادعت و نزو ظفل و باسح ميسقت, ‏ el‏ 

 .‎ on fol. 35bبرح ریبادت نایب رد, .3

 4 ‏tales نایقصتم و ‏tie مانب ماکحا نایب رد
On fol. 55>.دریغ و روضح )5,4, ‏ 

on fol. 668,5. هریغ و تامدخ ضیوفت نایب رد, ‏ 

pon fol. 77».6. هریغ و نارادباهش دعاوق نایب ‏ 

pe ,یا ناراوس دعاوق نايب رد‎ on fol. So. 

on fol. 88.دعاوق نایب رد, ‏ soly8.رکسع هقلعت ‏ 

Beginning of the work, on fol. 3: یرونخس كلم‎ Se 

 ‎رشیم یناطلس یاتق ماصمصب یرورب‌ینعم ميلقا ری و
zl وا تردق ناوید زا تسیدرف كلف قرو هن هک‎ J. 

Fol. 1b is a repetition of the same beginning, corre- 
sponding to ff. 3>-42, 1. 2, and fol. 2 is a repetition of 
fol. 36>, ll. 2-11. Moreover, fol. 36%, 1. 1, down to the 
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tame ones; portraits of Zib-alnisâ, ‘Alamgir’s daughter 
(see No. 1895), and of Muhammadshah (see the pre- 
ceding collection); a parrot; nosegay of flowers; 
Frankish women; various Avatars (or incarnations 
of Vishnu), viz.: Rama Avatar; Nri-singha Avatar ; 
the expected Avatar; Kaéchapa Avatâr (twice); 
Krishna Avatar ; Matsya Avatar and Varâha Avatar ; 
Asâwari Râgini (a musical mode, see above in No. 
1895); another Ragini; Mahadeva and Parvati; Sri 
Krishna and Lakshman ; portrait of “Alamgir (see the 
preceding collection); portrait of Mulla Mu’min; 
assembly of Jogis and Jogins (male and female devotees, 
see above in No. 1895), etc. As penmen in the calli- 
graphical part appear: Muhammad Husain Tabrizi, 
on ff. rb and 14> (see above in Nos. 1895-1897); 
Amân-allâh Kâdiri, with the dates A.H.1146=A.D, 
1733, 1734, and 1144=A. D. 1731, 1732, on ff. 32 and 
t9?; Muhammad “Arif alhusaini altirmidhi, on fol. 13°; 
“Abd-alghafür, on fol. 16%; Yâr Muhammad (probably 
the same Munshi who compiled the ,اشنالا روتسد‎ OF 

collection of letters relating to transactions in Bangalah, 
A.H. 1151-1170; see Rieu iii. p. 10319), on fol. 20۲و‎ 
“Abd-alrahim ‘Anbarinkalam (see Rieu ii. p. 7839), on 
fol. 212. An anonymous piece, on fol. 18), is dated 
13th of Rabi-althani, 1202 of the Bangali era. 

Size, 117 in. by 9} in. (OuseLEy App. 174.] 

1899 

Seventeen pictures, mostly of beautiful women, with 
a few representations of men and paintings of flowers, 
ete.; splendidly illuminated throughout. Portraits of 
Tulukkhân Küi یجوق)‎ yl (كلوت‎ and Shih Abü- 

alma‘ali, on fol. 174 (drawn by Khwajah ‘Abd-alsamad), 

and of the emperor Jahangir (see above, No. 1897), on 
fol. .دو‎ Among the penmen of the calligraphic 
specimens only two appear with their signatures, viz. 
Muhammad Sharif, on ff. 6°, 6b (with the date A.H. 
1039=A. D. 1629, 1630), 7%, ga, 15%, 189, 18), ههم‎ and 
‘Abd-alrahim ‘Anbarinkalam (see the preceding col- 
lection), on fol. 17>, 

Size, 13} in. by 102 in. | 008887 App. 172.] 

1900 

Thirty pictures, illustrating Indian life, manners 
and customs, harem and love-scenes, battle-scenes, 
birds, ete. The following signatures with a few dates 
appear in the pieces of calligraphy: Ikbâli alhusaini, 
A.H. 995=A. D. 1587, on fol. şa; Mâlik Dailami, on 
fol. 5>; “Ali Muhammad Kashmiri, on ff. 108 and rab; 
“Abd-alghafür (see No. 1898), on ff. 16> and 424; 
Mahdi (about A.H.1114—A.D. 1702, 1703; see Rieu 
ii. p. 782), on fol. 17>; Husain, on fol. 207; Muhammad 
Rafi‘, son of Khwâjah “Abd-alsami’, on fol. 24>; Muhrkan 
(the seal-engraver), on ff. 27> and 372; Shaikh Auliyâ, 
on fol. 282; “Abd-albakâi alhusaini, on fol. 342; Mustafa 
bin Nür-i-Muhammad, on fol. 364; Nür-i-Muhammad 
Khudâdâd (the father of the preceding calligrapher), 
on fol. 402; Sultân Muhammad (perhaps identical with 
the calligrapher Sultân Muhammad Khandân, a pupil 
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 انیس نب یلع وبا سیئرلا بش هک تسا یتلاسر نبا
 یسامتلا نم زا .نسلل وبا هجاوخ رهب زا تسا هتشبن

a 33,5:‏ 

It is divided into eight fasls. 

7. Ff. 130% and 130), top-lines: 
A few introductory lines to another (anonymous) 

tract. 

8. Ff. rb-44>, bottom-lines : 

A treatise on Şüfism, beginning : AMİ 

zi GUS صوصلل‎ Jel. Injured on the first pages. 

Copied A.H. 933=A. D. 1526, 1527. 

9. Ff. 78a-gob, bottom-lines : 
A short didactical mathnawi in Persian, with a 

prose-preface, beginning: رثامضلا تاّیفط ریبذل هلل‎ sot! 

 ‎ریصبلا. ‎ AĞرثارسلا ۳1
10. FE. 93-99, bottom-lines: 
Arabic prayers and invocations. 
11. Ff. r00%130, bottom-lines: 
A mystical treatise on love قشع و تبع رد)‎ paz£*), 

beginning : اک لیواقا و قشع و تیعم درک اني رد‎ 

 ‎برع تخل ردنا کنادب یو تلیضف و تفص رد املع و

 ,‎ balرا
١ 12, Ff. ,واچ هت‎ centre-column )1۵/ side on the front- 
page of each leaf, right side on the back-page) : 

A treatise on the forty stations of the mystical road 
and other Şüfic topics, based on words and sayings of 
the great Shaikh Abii Sa‘id bin Abü-alkhair, who died 
A.H. 440=A.D. 1049 (see the end: ش تالاقم نم‎ 

yal وبا ديعس‎ gl), and beginning: ..... a) دملل‎ 

 ‎خلآ زیزعلا هحور هللا سدق رل

13. Ff. 3ob-36a, centre-column (/ef£ side on the 
front-pages, right on the back-pages) : 

Arabic sentences in form of kit'as (two baits each), 
ascribed to Imâm Shâfi'i almuttalibi (died .د‎ 1. 204= 
A.D. 820). 

14. Ff. 36>-63%, centre-column (left side on front- 
pages, right on back-pages) : 

A tract on the Süras of the Kurân, the reward 
granted to Muslims for reading them, and similar 
matters, in Persian. 

15. Ff. 782-824, middle-column of the centre : 

A short fragment of the same Persian treatise of 

Avicenna on Muhammad’s ascension (, Je جارعما‎ 3 

 انيس ‏ppl all دبع نب نیس ‏us el gil یلع

 ساپس "یو حرش و جارعم دوصقم نایب ۰ یراخملا

a ,(شیاتس و ار نیمزو ناسا دنوادخ‎ as in No. 1422, 

iv. This copy breaks off already in the first fasl 

ole»):تلاسر و تّبن ندرک ادیپ ‏) 
2 3 4 
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middle of the last line, must be inserted immediately 
after fol. rb. Tipü Sultân's autograph on fol. 3. From 
fol. 36% down to the end the copy is written by the 
same hand which wrote fol. ıb, There are about 
twenty-one more or less complete copies of this work 
in the India Office Library, the best of which are Nos. 

517, 713, 2211-2217, 3073, 3077, and 3093. 
Ff. 96, ll. 13; Nasta'lik ; size, 8Z in. by 6} in. 

[Bopt. OR. 618.] 

1904 

A large collection of miscellaneous pieces in prose 
and verse, both in Persian and Arabic. 

Four (and even five) different texts run side by 
side on the same page through the greater part of 
this curious MS. The first text fills the top of the 
page, ll. 5-8 (on ff. 39-77», 11-12 diagonal lines); 
the second the bottom of the page, 11. 4-7 (on ff. 39b- 
47>, 11-12 diagonal lines); the third and fourth the 
two halves of the centre, ll. 4-10. 

Contents : 
1. Ff. 1-29, top-lines : 

Kitâb-i-manâhi یهانم)‎ OLS), that is: Traditicns 
of the prophet on all that is forbidden to Muslims, 
collected by Kadi Imâm Abü-alhasan Muhammad bin 

Ahmad bin Abi-alkâsim almahâmili (یلماعما)‎ and 

accompanied by a Persian paraphrase, beginning: دمحا‎ 

zl MS لا نیلاعلا بر هل‎ 
gi .تسا هتفگ هیلع هللا تاولص لوسر‎ 

2. Ff. 29>-35>, top-lines: 
_A psychological tract, beginning: تعیبط کنادب‎ 

al .یضعب لوقب‎ 
: 3. Ff. 36°-77>, top-lines, and ff. 45b-77b, bottom- 
ines : 
A mystical mathnawi, incomplete at the end, treating 

of all the principal topics of Stfism in the form of 
questions, put by a murid, and answers given by the 
Pir. Beginning: 

 ارطم نامسآ ‏b دش - ادیپ تشک ‏ei نوچ

4. Ff. ې‎ 88-015, top-lines: 
Fragment of a mystico-theological tract, interspersed 

with numerous Kurân-verses and traditions of the 
prophet. 

5. Ff. 93-103), top-lines : 
Forty traditions of the prophet, in Arabic باتک)‎ 

 -‎ : see Jâmi's Persian paraلوسر ثیداحا نم نیعبرال)
phrase above in No. 894, 20. 

6. Ff. 1042-129, top-lines: 
Bayân-albayâd wa-alhumrah ضایبلا نايب)‎ Esi 

 ‎ 3) a Persian treatise on alehemy, ascribed to Abüةرمظل

“Ali ibn Sinâ (Avicenna), who is said to have written 
it for Khwâjah Abü-alhasan (i. e. Kharakâni, who died 
A.H. 425=A.D. 1034, three years before Ibn Sina), and 

 ‏beginning : باتک ها هک دشاب تریصب نادنوادخ مولعم

 8 ه8 « هل هه دوب هداتفا یو زا نيتسخن ‏Gy كي میتفای لا
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An Arabic tract: 
decisions). 

24, FF. ro49-ı3ob, centre-column (/e/t side on front- 
pages, right on back-pages) : 

A tract on alchemy, the’ ee of life, and similar 

 ‏occult sciences, beginning : ایمیک ملع تعانص ردنا باب

 ‏a USE ملع دا.
Ff. 130; Naskhi, by different hands, often almost illegible ; 

size, 63 in. by 43 in. (HUNT. DONAT. 18.] 

(Hippocrates’ةيطارقبالا ایاضقلا ‏ 

1905 
Miscellanies. 
This MS. contains various fragments and two com- 

plete treatises, viz. 
1. A few Turkish lines, on fol. 14, headed : =e 

 یتقلخ مالسلا هیلع یفص مدآ هچنبجوم یلوق ‏LG هلاقم
 رد هدننایب»

2. The first three pages of an Arabic treatise, the 
 ‎ by Maulânâ Husim-aldin ‘Ali ofةطقنلا رارسا ةلاسر,

Badaghis (Bâdaghis), on ff. 1-2, Il. 17. 
3. A few historical reports in Persian, on ff. 32 and 
 ‎ربخ. ‎ each headedوار
4. The Persian treatise on oaths, entitled ةلاسرلا‎ 

 ,‎ and composed by ‘Ain-alkudat of Hamadânةينيميلار
who died ھ‎ H. 535 = A.D. 1140, 1141 (according to 
Haji Khalfa, A.H. 525—A.D. 1131), and Imam Ahmad 
alghazâli, who died A. H. 517 =A. D, 1123, 11243 comp. 
H. Khalfa iii. p. 458, No. 6432, on ff. 4۲-1 وتو‎ Il. 17. 

__ Beginning: ینمیالا سلجلا یلع یلاعت هللا مالس‎ 

 ‎خلا یوفکلا یوفصلا یوضرلا یوضقالا یمعنلا.
Copied in the middle of Muharram, A.H. 942=A. ۰ 

1535, middle of July. 
5. A few lines from another treatise by Ahmad 

alghazali, styled Bö ,علاسر‎ on fol. 142. 

6. Khalil bin Ibrahim’s treatise on peculiar arithme- 
tical calculations, dedicated to Sultân Muhammad IT bin 
Murâd bin Muhammadkhân (reigned A. H. 855-886= 

A.D. 1451-1481), and beginning: راوازس ساپس و‎ 

 ‎ ۳هت »

 ‎ on ff. 17-648, ll. ۰سابق یب یانث و, ‎ BYتسیترع 21

The author's name appears on fol. 180, 1 10. It is 
divided into a mukaddimah, ten fasls, and a khatimah. 

The title of the treatise is, according to Rieu ii. 

449 one also H. Khalfa vi. p. 29): زونکلا‎ gi 

 متر بام زومر حابصم و ملت بابرا
The mukaddimah a with preliminary questions‏ 

and begins on fol. ıgb; the ten fasls are:‏ 

 تساربم و سدنم ناکما تفم زا وا تاذ

TE ae on fol. 270. 

2. ol ماسقا 3 عراذ بر مود‎ on fol. 32b. 

 3. تالي مسق رد ینعی ‏ral ماستاو دادما برض رد,
on fol. ۰‏ 

on fol. 36%.4. تانوزوم ماسقا برض رد, ‏ 

 .<‎ on fol. 39تمسق ردر .5
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16. Ff. ıb-37, centre-column (right side on front- 
pages, left on back-pages) : 

A mystical tract on God and superlunar matters, 

 ‏beginning : oe فورح لوا هک فلا کنادب لصف

mوطقن هس ‏' Yy‏ 

eiٍے ‏ 

17. Ff. 43b—-62b, centre-column (right side on front- 
pages, left on back-pages) : 

Fragment of a mystical mathnawi on the soul, the 
chapters of which, as far as we can make them out, are 
as follows : 

on fol. 45>.هقشاع سفن تفصر ‏ 

on fol. 46>.زا لوا قوج تفصر, ‏ Jalهقشاع سفن ‏ 

Cate, on fol. 49°.زا مود قوج ‏ Jelهقشاع سفن ‏ 

 هقشاع سفن ‏Jul زا مويس قوج تفص, ‏.on fol و۰

a مراهچ قوج‎ Caio, on fol. 52>. 

on fol. 55%.هریقف سفن تفصر ‏ 

sk سفن تفصر‎ on fol. 60. 

18. 11 782-92), centre-column (77ght side on front- 
pages, /eft on back-pages) : 

Fragment of a tract on talismans. 

19. Ff. 78b-92b, centre-column (/ef£ side on front- 
pages, right on back-pages) : 

The breviary of Sayyid Auhad-aldin, etc. ناطلس درو)‎ 

rest illegible ....4 نيدلا دحوا دّیس‎ een, in- 

complete at the end. (The great Shaikh Auhad-aldin 
Hâmid Kirmâni died ۸. 1. 607—A.D.1297, 1298.) 

20. Ff. 93-963, centre-column (right side on front- 
pages, left on back-pages) : 

A treatise, ae ,رد‎ on choosing special months and 

 هکره ‏gtr eae دمحعم نب رفعج

At the end: yeli! wa.لا دنیب و هام. ‏ 

days, beginning : 

21. Ff. 939-0959, centre-column (left side on front- 
pages, right on back-pages) : 

Short fragment of a mathnawi in Persian, beginning : 

a .هاش نآ تفر یم یوق یسومانب‎ 

22. Ff. 103b-129%, centre-column (right side on 
front-pages, left on back-pages) : 

An Arabic treatise by Kushairi (died A. H. 465=A. D. 
1072, 1073), entitled: روهشم باطل روثنم‎ ob 

 ‎مسقلا یبا مالسال نیز مامالا داتسالا مالک نم باوبالا
and be-مساقلا), ‏ (readیریشقلا نزاوه نب میرکلا دبع ‏ 

 ‏ginning: Je مدنلا ةبوتلا ةبوتلا باب ۰ ‏(a دملل
L.مرتجا ‏ | 

The last three pages of the same column (ff. 129%‏ 
and the beginning of aباب ‏ dacsمونلا ‏ contain a1309( ‏ 

Ff. g6b-rogb, centre-column (left side on front-23. ‏ 
pages, right on back-pages) :‏ 
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304 is quite a worthless scribbling, containing bits of 
an Arabic-Persian dictionary, short fragments and 
scattered pieces in prose and verse, etc. The only part 
of interest is ff. 200b-208}, containing two mathnawis 
(not found anywhere else), viz.: 4. سلجم تفه باتکو‎ 

on fol. 200۱ ; 2. زورفا‎ yel, on fol. 205. Beginning 
of the first : 

 ناکم یوک دوب هک نآ زا شیپ

 ناهن هیام‌نارگ ‏EN وب

The second is defective at the end. 
The author of this poetry is simply styled: ترضح‎ 

 ‎ Perhaps 'Urfi is the author, since there followsناشیا.
immediately a poetical piece by him on fol. 4092. This 
portion has also a date, viz. A.H. 1030=A. D. 1620, 
1621. 

Ff. 74-304; written by many different hands ; size, 72 in. by 
4} in. (SELD. SUPERIUS 9. | 

1908 

 ‏Catalogue (بحاص یهچا ةناخبتک تسرهف).
A catalogue or rather a hand-list of MSS., preserved 

in the library of Atdhai Sahib, that is, according to 
Beale’s Oriental Biographical Dictionary, p. 22: Prince 
Baland Akhtar, the brother of the emperor Muhammad- 

shah and author of a poem: رتخاو دیهان‎ (completed A.H. 

1139 —A.D. 1726, 1727), written by Shaikh Sharaf ‘Ali 

and dated the 27th of Shawwal, A. H.1211—A.D. 1797, 
April 25. This catalogue comprises 1413 numbers 
and is divided into the following parts : 

1. Kurân, with commentaries and collections of 
traditions (Nos. 1-127), on fol. ۰ 

2. History, biography, ethics, tales, etc. (Nos. 128— 
366), on fol. 10% 

3. Breviaries, books of prayers and invocations, and 
other works on similar matters (Nos. 367-484), on 
fol. 25%. 

4. Geomancy, astronomy, astrology, arithmetic, etc. 
(Nos. 485-518), on fol. 34». 

5. Stifism (Nos. 519-749), on fol. 2, 

6. Law and philosophy (Nos. 750-983), on fol. 624. 
7. Arabic, Persian, and Turkish lexicography (Nos. 

984-1005), on fol. 792. 
8. Medicine and veterinary art (Nos. 1006-1134), 

on fol. 802, 
9. Persian and Rekhta poetry and tadhkiras (Nos. 

1135-1314), on fol. 88>. 
10. Riddles, enigmas, etc. (Nos. 1315-1321), on 

fol. ۰ 
11. Epistolography and refined prose-composition 

(Nos. 1322-1357), on fol. 8, 
12. Hindüstâni works in prose and verse (Nos. 

1358-1381), on fol. 1020, 
13. Miscellanies and Addenda (Nos. 1382-1413), on 

fol. 1048. 

Ff. 106, Il. 11; large and distinct Nastalik; worm-eaten 
throughout ; size, 8? in. by 5Z in. {OusELEY App. 10. ] 

VARIA, 1097 

on 101. ۲.6. امرغ تمسق تفرعم رد, ‏ 

 7. ددع هس ايراهچ بسانت رب ‏Jos ءانبم نیتاطخ رد,
on fol. 44°.‏ 

 8. رد اروا هک یددع ره قلطم رذج ندروآ نوریب رد
on fol. 48%.دننز شدوخ سفنر ‏ 

 .‎ on fol. graبعک علض ندروآ نوریب رد, .9

on fol. 542.10. هبترم هسب لالا لام جارحسا رد, ‏ 

Conclusion on various arithmetical questions, on 
fol. 582. 

Dated end of Rabi'-alawwal, A.H. 914=A. D. 1508, 
end of July. 

Ff. 64; Nasta'lik, by different hands; size, 84 in. by 6 in. 
(Sare 83.] 

1906 
Miscellanies. 
A kind of Persian almanack, containing different 

pieces in prose and verse, without any value ; it begins 
with a sort of موقت‎ or calendar, on fol. 1b; then 

follows a همانلاف‎ (prepared, as the preface pretends, by 
the wazir Buzurjmihr for Hârün-alrashid !), on fol. gb; 
a series of short tales, anecdotes, and bits of poetry, on 

fol. 11» sg., and a series of ,ےئاصن‎ on fol. 30, partly in 

prose, partly in verse. A second part, introduced by 
a new frontispiece, contains 100 advices (4-5), given 
by the wise Lukmân to his son, on fol. 37; see No. 

1241, 44 in this Catalogue ; a description of Hindüstân 

by Mirza Ashraf of Kâshghar in form of a letter to his 

friends, on fol. 43°; the same تالايخ نشلک‎ by Mirza 
Tahir Naşrâbâdi, on fol. 48>, which is found in Fraser 

206, fol. 172% sg.; see No. 1623, 6 in this Cat.; two 
other tracts on similar subjects, viz. یاپارس فيرعت‎ 

 ‎نایب رد ‎ on fol. 56, andهدومن اشنا قشاع هک نونچم,

wits 5 قشعر‎ on fol. 58b. At the end some ruka‘at. 
A third part, also introduced by a new frontispiece, 
begins on fol. 65>, and contains short historical accounts 
of ‘Alamgir and his successors in the Moghul empire, 
some miscellanies in prose and verse on various matters, 

on fol. go*, and some extracts from the gil a= 

(perhaps identical with the عٌتانصلا ةعومجم ز‎ see above, 

Nos. 1869-1871), on fol. 1120, 

Ff. 126, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; small illuminated frontispieces, on 
ff. 1>, 37>, and 65”, every page surrounded with a gilt stripe; 
size, 63 in. by 43 in. [FRASER 188 A.] 

1907 
Varia. 
The first portion on ff. 74-174 contains a tract on 

marriage (e 5 ,(دقع نايب رد‎ on fol. 74b; admonitions 

for Khwâjah Nizâm-almulk 1091, by Khwâjah ‘Abdallah 
Ansari (who died A.H. 481=A. D. 1088), on fol. 76b; 
letters and documents, on ff. 79> and gıb; and frag- 
ments of ethical, historical, and biographical works, on 
ff. 1182 and 1709, ete. The second portion on ff. 176— 
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It is entitled دم رد هدیصقو‎ and composed for 

Colonel William Franklin. 

Another kasidah by the same poet, on fol. 182, 
beginning : ۸‏ 

 رفس ‏PRG لک را سد

 رس ېه ‏SS یوه
Ff. 25. (OusELEy 408.]‏ 

1913 
Twenty-eight pieces. 
Letters, written by different persons, in Persian, 

with the exception of piece 27, which is composed in 
Hindüstâni. On the first page six seals. 

(OusrLEy 407. 

1914 

Ff. 12, with ornamented margins. 
Models for writing the Arabic characters. Each 

leaf is devoted to one letter according to the order of 
the alphabet, showing its figure in connection with 
other letters. Several 16٨٥٥ seem to be wanting. 

They are written by Muhammad ‘Ali, A.H. 1189= 
A.D. 1775, 1776, according to a note on the first leaf: 
 .‎ dostیلع ۸٩۱۱

) 088787 405.1 

VIII. Compositions OF 6. 

1915 

An English-Persian vocabulary, written by Robert 
Hughes, English merchant in the kingdom of India in 
the city of Ajmir, A.H. 1026 < A.D. 1617. Fol. ra 
shows a coat of arms, ff. 2-4 are blank; on fol. 5% two 
miniatures, one representing a lady, and between both, 
in Persian language and Persian characters, a state- 
ment about the origin of this vocabulary and the 
date of the copy. On fol. gb a certain Tümâjân of 
Armenia (یتمرا ناجاموت)‎ tells us that he compiled 

and gathered the materials of this work for Mr. R. 
Hughes, in Ajmir, in the same year of the Hijrah, 
1026, in the reign of Jahangir, Akbar’s son; on fol. 
63 the same Persian statement by R. Hughes follows 
in Roman characters; at the bottom of the page 
the sketch of a female figure; on fol. 78 the same 
statement by R. Hughes in English; ff. 8-11 blank; 
on fol. 128 the Lord's Prayer in English, in Persian 
with Roman characters, and in Persian with Persian 
characters; on fol. 132 the name of R. Hughes again, 
and the coloured sketch of a horse; ff. 14-18 blank; 
on ff. 19%21 a short outline of Persian grammar, 
beginning with the alphabet; fol. 22 left blank; on 
fol. 239 the vocabulary begins at last, arranged in the 
following manner: each page is divided into three 
columns; the first, on the left side, shows the form of 
an English dictionary in the order of the English 
alphabet ; the second column gives the corresponding 
Persian words in Roman characters, and the third the 
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1909 
A paper roll, written in Persian (Shikasta). Size, 

20 feet by 6 inches. It contains the accredited copy 
of a judicial decree, passed in one of the law-courts of 
Calcutta, inthe case of one Mirzâ Muhammad Sadik 
Khan of Murshidâbâd v. Haji Muhammad Mahdi. It 
is dated the 26th of August, A.D. 1785. The reverse 
page contains two documents relating to the same case. 

In several places occurs a seal with the name Sayyid 
Hasan Khan ‘Ali Khâdim-alshar : 

Fe رشلا مداخ‎ 

۱۵ 
(OUSELEY 4112. 

1910 
A paper roll, written in Persian (Shikasta). Size, 

32 feet, 9 inches by 8 inches. It contains the minutes 
of a lawsuit, dated the 24th of September, A. D. 1785. 

 ‏Title: «ill نینوف بحاصباون ‏mb یوعد باوج رد

 کنج زوریف رداهب ناخیلع كرابم ‏.si هلودلا كرابم

 لم ینرات غوراد كيب یلع ازرم طختسد و رهمب هتشون
an۱۹ مهدزون هموقرم باقلالا قباس بحاصباون یلبوح ‏ 

 نسآ هام ‏pas قباطم یرجه 1199 نس هدعقلذ رهش

EĞ ۱۱۳ söهبنش زور ‏ 

On the reverse side are found several documents in‏ 
Persian and Bangâli, relating to the same case. 

In several places occurs a seal with this inscription : 

۱۱۹۹ Jom «bb 

ry 
(OUSELEY 411.] 

1911 

A double copy of ‘Orders of Council respecting the 

native (Indian) Courts of Judicature’ (yi ماکحا‎ 

 ‎ in Persian, containing thirty-sevenتلادع باب رد)

 !‎ Jsلاعم ره رد هکنآ ‎ or orders. The first paمکح

 ‎ود ‎ Gashیناوید مساب نآزا یکی ددرک ررتم تلادع
 ‎تلادع. ‎ Joieملا یکلم یایاضق لاصفنا یارب

Both copies seem to have been written by the same 
hand in Nasta'lik; the first comprises ff. 7, Il. 17-18 ; 
size, 13 in. by 8} in.; the second, ff. 7, ll. 16-17; size, 
12 in. by 72 in. 

(Ms. Prrs. c. 3.] 

1912 
Collection of letters and documents, mostly in 

Persian, one in Bangali (9), and one in Arabic. 
ae 10 is the copy of a letter of the emperor Shah 

‘Alam. 
On fol. 242, kasidah by Cakannâtha (ههتاٌتکح)‎ with 

the takhalluş Hakir, beginning : 1 

 ناکم یلاع نآ حدم نک - ‏oly زا دیوگب مکلک
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6. Letter of Marschall to Golius, Dordrecht, February 
6 or 16, 1662, in Latin. 

7. The same to the same, Dordrecht, March 5, st. 
nov. (new style), 1662, in Latin. 

8. The same to the same, Dordrecht, July 6, 1662, 
in Latin. 

9. The same to the same, Dordrecht, August 10, 
1662, in Latin. 2 

10. The same to the same, Dordrecht, October 11, 
1662, in Latin. 

11. The same to the same, Dordrecht, December 4 
or 14, 1662, in Latin. 

12. The same to the same, Dordrecht, January 19 
or 29, 1663, in Latin. 

13. The same to the same, Dordrecht, February 2 
or 12, 1663, in Latin. 

14. The same to the same, Dordrecht, July 3 or 13, 
1663, in Latin. 

15. The same to the same, Dordrecht, August 27, 
1663, in Latin. 

16. Letter of Robert Paget to Golius, Dordrecht, 
March 16, 1662, in Dutch. 

17. The same to the same, Dordrecht, April 5, 1662, 
in Dutch. 

18. The same to the same, Dordrecht, June 1, 1662, 
in Dutch. 

19. Paget and Marshall to the same, Dordrecht, 
September 21, 1662, in Dutch. 

20. The same to the same, Dordrecht, October 21, 
1662, in Dutch. 

21. The same to the same, Dordrecht, November 30, 
1662, in Dutch. 

22. Extract uyt de Engelsche brief van Dr. Edm. 
Castellus aen R. Paget, London, January 9 or 19, 1663, 
Dutch. 

23. Letter of Caesar Calandrin (bedienaer des H. 
Evangely in de Nederduitsche gemeinte) to Golius, 
London, November 28, 1662, in Dutch. 

24. Letter of B. Stuart to Golius, Kal. Jun., 1663, 
in Latin. 

25. Letter to Golius in Latin, Signature and date 
illegible. 

26. Another anonymous letter to Golius, in Latin. 
27. Another in Dutch. 

28. Joint declaration by Caesar Calandrin, Paget, 
J. Windet, Mart. Murray, and John Tibbots, in English, 
November 28, 1662. 

The remaining leaves are filled with bits of Oriental 
writing, the fragment of a Latin translation of Jami’s 
Yusuf and Zalikhâ, ete., and twenty-two pages of con- 
tributions to Persian lexicography, written by different 
hands (mostly by Marshall). 

(Marsr 714.] 

1919 

A nearly complete Italian-Oriental dictionary, com- 
piled in European manner by a European hand. It 
comprises 185 leaves (size about 12 in. by 8 in.), every 
page of which has about thirty to thirty-two lines in 
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same in Persian characters. The first word is ‘ 6 
or cast down,’ Persian ندروا‎ 3333 the middle column 

gives wrongly ‘feruzamadan’ instead of ‘feruzawardan.’ 

Ff. 89, 3 coll., with a great variety in the number of lines; 
size, 9} in, by 7 in. (Bopr. OR. 492.] 

1916 
First sketch or ‘brouillon’ of a Persian-English 

dictionary, compiled by G. Bedwell, and given to Arch- 
bishop Laud, A.D. 1633. It fills 520 leaves (size, 137 in. 
by 8} in.), each page containing two columns and each 
column comprising 5-10 words. It is arranged alpha- 
betically, according to the first and second letters of the 

words. The greater part of the Persian words being left 
without an English explanation. Only a limited 
number filled in. 

[Lavp Or. 151.] 

1917 
The autograph of J. Golius’ Persian-Latin dictionary, 

afterwards transfused into Edm, Castell’s famous 
lexicon. Golius finished it the 11th of July, 1643. 
The first thirty pages are interleaved, and many small 
additions are affixed to the leaves now and then. The 
original pagination shows 374 leaves, but by a mere 
mistake in numbering, as no lacuna is to be found 
anywhere; see the following two notes on the last 
page: 

1. In hoc lexico MS. folia 303 et 354 nullibi extant : 
quae quidem nullo casu adverso exciderunt, sed ab 
Amanuense folia minus attente (ut videtur) numerante 
sunt praetermissa, Attestor Thom. Mareschallus. Nov. 
xiv. st. novo. 1662. Dordraci. 

2. Folia hujus MS. (exceptis 303tio et 354%, de 
quibus D. Thom. Mareschallus 13 Nov. st. novo, 1662, 
Dordraci monuit) praeter nonnulla a principio usque 
ad 30%™ paginam interfoliata et طنصم‎ inde sparsim 
foliola aliquot affixa, numero fuisse 374, attestamur 
N. Paget. Mart. Murray. Mayi vi. st. vet. 1665, 
Londini. 

Golius finished his work with the assistance of the 
secretary of the Persian envoy to the Duke of Holstein, 
Hakwirdi (see No. 441 in this Catalogue). 

Ff. 372, 2 coll.; size, 126 in. by 8$in. [Marsa 213.] 

1918 
A rich collection of letters, chiefly relating to 

Castell’s (or rather Golius’) Persian lexicon, 
Contents : 
1. Letter of Edm. Castell to J. Golius (Prof. in 

Leyden), dated the last of January, 1662, London, in 
Latin. 

2. The same to the same, London, 14th of February, 
1662, in Latin. 

3. The same to the same, dated Charterhouse Yard, 
London, 8 Cal. August, 1662, in Latin. 

4. The same to the same, 6 Id. September, 1662, 
Charterhouse Yard, London, in Latin. 

5. The same to the same, November 28, 1662, in 
Latin. 
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emperor “Âlamgir's last will نیدلا ییعم مان تّیصو)‎ 

Şİ ais), on fol. 139 (‘Alamgir died, according 

to the inscription of this will, the 27th of Dhü-alka'dah, 

A.H, 1118=A.D. 1707, March 2); a firmân given by 
the emperor Muhammad Farrukhsiyar to English 
merchants, in which they are exempted from all taxes 
in Indian ports, on fol. 23; and Persian translations of 

the “oratio dominica, the ‘Symbolum Apostolicum,’ 
and the ‘ Decalogus,’ on fol. 25. 

[Fraser 118.] 

1924 
Adversaria. 
Paralipomena Historiae Saracenicae, etc., a hand- 

book or diary, containing various extracts from Persian 
authors with Latin paraphrases and notes, in European 
handwriting, compiled, no doubt, by Bodley himself. 

(Bop. OR. 377.] 

1925 
Adversaria. 
Another diary of the same kind by the same, begin- 

ning on fol. 19 with ‘Excerpta historica, ad nuptias, 
partim aliorsum spectantia.’ There are altogether 
fifteen leaves (with many blanks between them) more 
or less filled with notes, relating to Arabic and Persian 
matters. 

(Boo, OR. 378.] 

1926 

Sixty-four pieces. 
A collection of letters, being the private correspond- 

ence of Mr. Andrews, an English gentleman, during 

a long residence in India; so according to a note on 

the first page. On piece و‎ occurs the seal of Shah 

‘Alam. 
(OvsELEY 409.) 

1927 

1. Pieces 1-21. A similar collection of Persian letters, 

preceded on fol. x by a small collection of seals. 

2. Ff. 22-49. A collection of scraps, being mostly 

Persian letters and pieces of Persian poetry, but also com- 

positions in Arabic, Hindüstâni, Telugu (?), Bangali. 

On fol. 38, a ‘list of the names of Rajahs who were 

passed in Province of Terpperah.’ 

3. Ff. 51-58. A small collection of Persian letters 

and documents. On the first leaf a collection of seals. 

(OuBELEY 406.] 

1928 

Letters, pasted on thirty-seven leaves, collected into 

one volume. The first leaf contains a small collection 

of seals; the greater part is occupied by private letters 

in Persian; on fol. 5 copy of a letter of the emperor 

Shah ‘Alam ; towards the end a great number of small 

scraps filled with Persian writing; two Turkish letters 

on fol. 28; several small pieces in the handwriting of 

Sir W. Ouseley. 
) 008887 404.[ 
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four columns. The first column on the left side 

contains the Italian words in alphabetical order, the 

three other columns the equivalents in Arabic (column 

2), Turkish (column 3), and Persian (column 4). Here 

and there a leaf is missing, and very unfortunately 

many pages are severely injured at the bottom, pieces 

of paper being torn away, etc. 
(FRASER 23.) 

1920 

English-Persian dialogues. 
Two series of Persian-English or English-Persian 

dialogues, on ff. 19-13 and چهې وا‎ Both are appa- 

rently identical, but the older and larger one is the 

second, beginning on fol. 15; from that the first 

appears to have been copied, but in an incomplete 

manner; namely, ff. 15-20 are identical with ff. 1-6 ; 

ff. 21 and 22 with ff. ız and 13; ff. 23 and 24 with 

ff. 9 and 8; ff. 28 and 29 with ff. ro and ır; and fol. 

30 with fol. 7. Ff. 25-27 and 31-40 have no equi- 

valents in the first series. Both are arranged in three 

columns, the first of which, on the right side, contains 

the Persian phrase in Persian characters, the second or 

middle one the same in Roman characters, and the 

third or last one (on the left) the corresponding English 
sentence. + 

Beginning of both series: نضس نيا یتوگیم تسار‎ 
 .‎ Geis. You say true: your words are very certainتسا

The Persian text—in the larger, second series at 
least—seems to have been written by an eastern hand. 

Ff. 40, 3 coll. in each page; two different European hands; 
size, gi in. by 6 in. (GREAVES 41 (olim 44).] 

1921 

The first (entirely worthless) sketch of a Persian- 
Latin dictionary, made in pencil by T. Hunt. There 
are altogether thirty-six leaves more or less filled ; the 
whole of the rest of many hundred leaves being left 
blank. Two columns in each page. 

Size, 134 in. by 7% in. (Bont. OR. 314.] 

1922 

A short Persian-Latin grammar, beginning with the 
nine exclusively Arabic and the four exclusively Persian 
letters of the alphabet, together with an appendix, on 
ff, 20b-232, containing small bits of Ethiopic grammar 
and Ethiopic reading-lessons, with an interlinear Latin 
and—on the first page—also an interlinear Persian 
paraphrase. Copied probably by Bodley himself. 

Ff. 23; European handwriting; size, 7,in. by 43 in. 
(Bop. OR. 219.] 

1923 
One of Mr. Fraser's commonplace books, in which 

he collected various documents, containing a great 
number of leaves, only twenty-five of which are 
covered with writing (Shikasta, size, 83 in. by 47 in.), 
the rest being left blank. It comprises a series of 
notes and letters, especially about Indian trade, the 
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that have some resemblance in sound, but differ in 
orthography.’ 

3. Table of the Devanagari alphabet, with its equi- 
valents in the Mugh, Tibetan, Bangali, Mahajenka, and 
Persian characters. 11 1-7. 
: List of compound letters in Devanagari and Bangali. 

f. 8-29. 
Copied by a European hand on European paper. 

) 00827827 308.] 

D, ZOROASTRIAN LITERATURE IN OLD 
BACTRIAN (OTHERWISE STYLED 
ZAND), PAHLAVI, PÂRSİ OR PÂ- 
ZAND, AND PERSIAN. 

1935 

 ‏Vandidâd-sâda (هداس داددنو).

A copy of the Vandidâd-sâda (being an arrangement 
of the chapters of Vandidâd, Yagna, and Vispered for 
liturgical use), in old Bactrian, or, as they are com- 
monly called, Zand characters; see the edition of ۰ 
Burnouf, Paris, 1829-1843, and of H. Brockhaus, Leip- 
zig, 1850. 

This copy was made in the year 1050 of the Yazdajird 
era (A.D. 1681), see the colophon quoted in Spiegel, Die 
traditionelle Literatur der Parsen, Wien, 1860, p. 10; 
Westergaard, Zendavesta, vol. i, preface, p. 7, note 2. 

It belongs to the second class of Vandidad MSS., An- 

quetil, tom. i, part ii, page iii. The title given to this 
book on the back of the MS. is: “Leges sacrae ritus et 

liturgia Zoroastri ;” the original title, as appearing in 

the colophon: ‘ Jat-diw 484 :' see also Rieu i. p. 53». 

It was presented to the Bodleian Library in 1718, by 

Mr. George Bowcher, a merchant in Strat, and brought 
from India by Richard Cobbe, 1723. 

Ff, 350, ll. 15; size, 105 in. by 83 in. (Bopr. OR. 321.] 

1936 

Another copy of the Vandidâd-sâda. 
According to the colophons on ff. 200 and 201, this 

MS. is copied by Möbad Bhikha bin Dastir Rustam bin 

Dastir Bahram, the son of Dastür Khurshéd bin 

Dastürân Dastür Höshang Asa Sunjânân, for Mobad 

Mânakji, in the year 1105 of the Yazdajird era,—A.D. 

1737, in Nausâri, district of Sürat in Gujarat. There 

are two colophons, the first of which, on fol. 200P, runs 

thus : 

canesهنشزی بانک دش ماظن نه را ‏ ppتسار هنشر ‏ 
sLyدص رازه كي روا لاس دنفساشما <(! ‏ auزا ‏ 

 نم فورلل بناک همخت ناساس رايرهش درگدزی هاشنهاش
 متسر روتسد نب اهکیهب دبوم ناتسیدزام هب ‏oe ؟دنب
 هاگرد راتسرپ دیشروخ روتسد ناروتسد نب مارهب روتسد نب
 تروس راکرس یراسون ‏ted نکاس بحاص مارهرو شتآ مّظعم

4B‏ 
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1929 

A similar collection of sixty-six pieces, containing 
short letters in Persian, other leaves filled with poetical 
quotations in Persian (among them several odes of 
Hafiz) ; some pieces seem to have formed part of larger 
manuscripts. Piece 60 contains the Lord’s Prayer in 
Hindüstâni and transliteration into Latin characters; 
other leaves with incantations and charms. 

(OusELEY 157.] 

1930 

Ff. 1-19. A small collection of letters in Persian, 
in different handwriting. The first leaf contains several 
seals. 

) 0788787 280.] 

1931 

1, 1 1-7. The Persian alphabet, explanation of 
the orthographic signs (Maddah, Jazm, the vowels, 
etc.), exercise in writing Persian (a ghazal by Hafiz), a 
few Persian words explained in English. 

2. Ff. .واد‎ Paradigms of Hindüstâni and Persian 
verbs, specimens of Hindüstâni writing (three gits or 
hymns), a few lines of Hindüstâni transcribed سام‎ 
English. 

3. Ff. 22-37. Hindüstâni phrases in Nagari and 
Persian characters, transcribed and translated into 
English. 

4. Ff. 38-49. Elementary exercises in Arabic and 
Persian. 

5. Ff. 52-60. Extracts from the Mahabharata in 
Sanskrit and Hindüstâni. 

6. Ff. 64-71. Copy of a few pages of Arabic text, 
made by Sir W. Ouseley (see the note on fol. 64»). On 
ff. 68 and 69 the Arabic text is accompanied by a trans- 
lation in another (Malay ?) tongue. 

(OusEeLEy 399. 

1932 

1. Ff.1-15. Collection of sixty fantastic alphabets. 
On fol. 1» we read: ‘Copied by me from an original 

MS. in the collection of Lord Teignmouth, in all sixty 
alphabets. W.0. On fol. 16 a cuneiform alphabet. 

2. Ff. 16-34. Persian and Hindüstâni exercises, 
probably from the pen of Sir William Ouseley. 

(OusELEYy 160. 

1933 
1. Ff. 1-24. Collection of Persian words and phrases, 

translated into English. 
2. Ff. 26-43. Phrases and, towards the end, a few 

letters and documents in Persian, with an English 
translation. 

(OusELEy 398.] 

1934 

1. Ff. 1-6. Paradigms of auxiliary verbs in Hindüs- 
tani, Bangali, Persian, and English. 
2. Ff. 7-16. Alphabetical ‘list of Hindüstâni words 
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1940 
Râm Yasht. 
The Bactrian text of the Râm Yasht, transliterated 

into Arabic characters. It is divided into eleven Kardas. 
See Westergaard, Zendavesta, pp. 259-266. This copy 
is imperfect at the end; it ends with ver. 57. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 34-43; Nasta‘lik; seems to be written by the same hand 
as the preceding MS. )0088 17 28.]} 

1941 

1. Khurdâd Yasht, transeribed into Arabic characters, 

introduced by a prayer in Parsi, which is peculiar to 
copies of the Khurda Avastâ, written in Iran. Begin- 

ming: داب رتشتو دادرخ یونیم داب رثزوریف هوو سم‎ 

 ‎و ندو ‎ aخلا یهو مشا
On ff. 6-۷79۲, See Westergaard, Zendavesta, 

P. 155 sg. 
2. The beginning of a prayer in Parsi, called :روارخ مان‎ 

“the Lord's name,’ on fol. د ئوا‎ . Another fragment of 
the same (likewise the beginning), on ff. 197b-198b. 
Comp. Ed. Sachau, Neue Beitriige zur Kenntniss der 
Zoroastrischen Litteratur, p. 11, and p. 27, note 1. 

3. A Patet (formula of confession), similar to, and in 
places identical with that one published by Spiegel in 
his “Grammatik der Pârsisprache, Leipzig, 1851, pp. 156 
- 60, At the beginning imperfect: «تشروهو تخم‎ 

İ میاتسیا جاوا نشنکو نشوکو نشنمب ز‎ see Spiegel, 
loc. cit., p. 156,1. 2. On ff. 1800-7۰ 

On fol. 1978 follows a fragment (end) of another 
prayer in Parsi, called «دزمروا جامن‎ “Ormazd's prayer. 
The whole is extant in a MS. of the British Museum, 
Add. 8996, fol. 45>; edited by Ed. Sachau, Neue Bei- 
trâge, p. 26. 

4. Bahram Yasht, fragment at the beginning : مانو‎ 

 ‎ sj. Seeلا ونغرت هرو ادزم وروها دورم دعا ومتویز مانت

Westergaard, Zendavesta, p. 249, 1. 6 (mainyavanâm). 
On ff. 1998-21۰ : 

On fol. 213P we read روتسد نابرېم نیرتمک ؛دنب‎ bs 
ya), “written by Mihrban, the son of Dastür Ar- 

dashir.’ 
On the first page (fol. 1763), ‘Wm. Ouseley—Shiraz 

—ı8ır, May g. There are leaves missing after ff. 179, 
184, 190, 196, 197, 198, 204, 205, 206, and 211. 

Ff. 176-213, ll. 10; Nasta'lik, size, 73 in. by gin. 
) 0088847 110. 

1942 

1. Ff. 1-39. Persian paraphrase and commentary to 
the prayer Ashem vohd, see the same in Rieu i. p. 52>, 
and 111. p. 10678. 

2. Ff. 39-5, 1. 3. Persian paraphrase to Khurshéd- 
Nyâyish, vv. 1-5. See Westergaard, Zendavesta, p. ۰ 
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 :؛دومرف بسع متشون دنه كلم ردنا تارچ دالب لخاد

A second colophon, on 101:‏ 

 ددوم نانسیدزام دن سند هدنب ‏oP نم فورلل تاک

 دیشروخ روتسد دلو مارهب روتسد نب متسر روتسد نب اهکیهب
>> >> 

 هاگرد راتسرپ ناناچنس بقل اسآ یگنشوه روتسد ناروتسد نب

 تروس راکرس یراسون ‏ned نکاس بحاص مارهرو شتآ
 نارادیناوخو متشون دنه هالم ردنا تارچگ دالب لخاد
 ےلا ناراديتاروماو

Ff, 202, İl. 15; size, gr in. by 6 in. |OusELEY 384.] 

1937 
Khurda Avasta. 
The Bactrian text of the Khurda (i.e. small) Avastâ, 

copied A.D. 1646, comp. Westergaard, Zendavesta, p. 15 
of the preface (note), and p. 143 sq. of the text. It 
contains a collection of the Yashts, Nyâyish, and Gâhs, 
and is identical with that which Anquetil du Perron 
mentions in his ‘ Zendavesta,’ tom. i, part 11, page vi. 
It closely agrees for the greater part with the two 
Paris MSS., No. 4 fonds Anquetil 8°, and No. 3 sup- 
plem. Anquetil fol. An index in Devanagari characters 
on ff, 1-3. Beginning of the text itself on fol. 4». 

Ff. 297, ll. 15; size, 88in. by sf in. (FRASER 258.] 

1938 

A part of the same Khurda Avasti. 
This portion of the Khurda Avastâ, the Bactrian text 

along with a Persian paraphrase, contains chh. i—xi, 
xvii, xxxxi (Afrigân Gâhanbâr, beginning with ver. 3), 
Xxxxii (Afrigan Gâthâ, beginning with ver. 4), and 
Yaçna, ch. lix (beginning with ver. 2). See “Avesta, 
from Prof. Spiegel’s German translation of the original 
MSS., by A. H. Bleeck, London, 1864, vols. ii and iii. 

 ‏:On the fly-leaf, fol. 1, is written نوماريپ باتک نیا

 همجرت ار یولهپ فورح دنیوگیم اتسوا هدروخ ارنآ هک تشي
This book is the Pörâmün Yasht,دش هتشون هراف رد. * ‏ 

which they call Khurda Avastâ. Of the Pahlavi (sic)‏ 
words, there is added a Persian translation.’‏ 

Throughout in good preservation and clearly written. 
Without date. 

Ff. 85, ll. 15; size, 9? in. by 53 in. (OusELEY 243.] 

1939 
Abân Yasht. 
The Bactrian text of the Abin Yasht, transliterated 

into Arabic characters. It is divided into thirty هد رک‎ 
Edited by Westergaard, Zendavesta, pp. 157-173. 

Not dated. 

Ff. 1-21; Nasta'lik. ) 008887 30. 
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1943 

1. Collection of prayers : 
(a) Fol. ۲۳۰ ندروخ نان یاتسوا‎ in Parsi, written 

in Arabic characters. Beginning: oL هتسارا ینازرا‎ 
JI .ماد همه زا‎ 

(6) Fol. 6 (bound in the wrong place). 
Kusti-prayer ) يت‎ 

The 

 ‎ the introductory andیاتسوار)ر
concluding prayers are in Parsi, the chief prayer in 
Bactrian, viz. Yaçna 13, 25-29; the whole in Arabic 
characters. 

The following pieces are all in Bactrian and Bactrian 
characters : 

(c) Fol. 22. 
No. 1). 

(d) Fol. 2b, 
copy, No. 4). 

(e) Fol. 3*. «ندروخ نان یاتسوا‎ Yaçna 5, ۰ 

(f) Fol. 3p. ندرک زیمک یا.تسوا‎ consisting of Yaçna 
35, VV. 4-6, 13-16, and a third piece, which in this 
form we cannot identify with any passage in the 
Bactrian texts. 

(g) Prayers to the five day-times : 
Hâvan, on fol. 4b. See Westergaard, Zendavesta, p. 325, 

ver. 1. 
Rapithwin, on fol. 5%, ib., p. 326, ver. 1. 
Uziran, on fol. 5», ib., p. 327, ver. ۰ 
Aiwisrüthrem, on ff. 5b and 78, ib., p. 328, ver. 1. 
Ushahin, on fol. 78, ib., p. 330, ver. ۰ 

Ashem vohü (see the preceding copy, 

Yathâ ahü vairyö (see the preceding 

2. Ff. 8-10. Persian treatise, called ,نیهأ‎ “custom” 
rd TN 8 : 

for yel); on certain customs connected withنیهآ ‏) 

the festival Nauréz in old Sâsânian times, and their 

signification. Beginning : ee) هاش‎ Gl زورونب‎ İzle 

 ‎مج* كولم را رایرهش ند درجدزی راکزورب اتو ‎ Gaelكولم

 واورم زا تسخ رورود زور د توب دن
 ملا هاشداپ اب هک مشحو مدخ زا نوريب كال

Ff. 11-18. Collection of prayers in Bactrian3. ‏ 
(Arabic characters) and Pazand, along with a Persian 
explanation. 

Ashem vohü, on fol. 11; Yathâ ahü vairyö, on fol. 12 
(see above, on fol. 2); prayers for the five Gahs, on fol. 
13; and some minor extracts of the Bactrian texts, on 
fol. 14>; ندرک هسطع اتسوار‎ prayer against tbe evil 
influence of Sneezing; prayer in Pâzand with a Persian 
paraphrase, on ff. 17 and 18; exposition about the two 
birds Amrésh and Camrösh. See F. Spiegel, Gram- 
matik der Parsisprache, p. 172. Imperfect at the end. 

On the first page is prefixed a diagram, showing the 
influence of the planets on the different days of the 
week. 

Not dated, but the handwriting is identical with 
that of No. 1953 below, which was copied A. H. 1225= 
A.D. 1810. 

Ff. 1-19, ll. 12; cursive Nasta'lik ; size, 7 in. by 4} in. 
(OvseLEy 120. 

1944 
Bundehesh. 
Pahlavi text of the Bundehesh. This Zoroastrian 

cosmogony has been edited and translated into German 
 ‎ 2ظ 4
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3. Ff. 5>, 1. 3-69, 1.4. Persian paraphrase to Yaçna, 
ch. Ixvii, vv. 66 and 67. 

4. Fol. 68, ll. .هغو‎ Preseript concerning the reci- 
tation of the prayer Yathâ ahü vairyö ; see the same in 
Rieu i. pp. 52> and 538. 

5. Ff. 68, 1. 11—6b, 1 7. Prescript concerning the 
ceremony of purification, called Barashnöm. 

6. Ff. 6-158. Extracts from the Mindikhirad, in 
Persian prose. 

The original of this work was composed in Pahlavi, 
but it is translated into Parsi, Sanskrit, Persian verse 
and prose. See Spiegel, Die tradit. Lit. der Parsen, 
pp. 135-150; Grammatik der Pârsisprache, p. 128 sq.; 
about the redaction in Persian verses, see Ed. Sachau’s 
‘Contributions to the knowledge of Parsee literature, 
in the Journal of the Roy. Asiat. Society, July, 1869, 
10۰ 7 ۰ 

7. Ff. 153-18۳. Description of the twenty-one Nusks 
(books), which Zoroaster is said to have brought from 
heaven. They are the same which Wilson mentions in 
‘The Parsi Religion unfolded, pp. 444 and ۰ 

8. Ff. 18>, 1. 3-20, 1. 2. Ormazd explains to Zar- 
tusht why the day Khurdad (the 6th) of the month 
Farvardin is a particularly distinguished day, enu- 
merating those events which happened on it. 

9. Ff. 2ob, 1. 3-2ıb. Jamshéd deposited in one of 
his buildings seven things, where they remained till 
destroyed by Iskandar Rümi ; specification of them. 

10. Ff 22-56% “Ulamâ-i-islâm (مالسا یاملع)‎ 
Edited by T. Olshausen, Fragmens rélatifs â la religion 
de Zoroastre, Paris, 1831; translated into German by 
Vullers, Fragmente über die Religion Zoroasters, Bonn, 
1833; comp. also F. Spiegel, Avesta, die heiligen 
Schriften der Parsen, Leipzig, 1852, i. p. 32 sg. This 
MS. offers considerable variations from the Paris MS., 
from which the edition is made. Besides the part from 

fol. 28, 1.3 (دنیوگیم بهاذم رگید رد)‎ to fol. 32%, 7 
 ‎ is not found in the edition, where it would(میامرفب)

have to be inserted between the words زیخاتسر‎ and 
lin. ab inf.ور ‏ on p.ت تفگشو ‏ 

The much-guoted explanation of Avastâ, Zand, and 
Pâzand (fol. 28%, edit. p. 9) runs in this MS. as follows: 

 ‎دنزابو ام نافز دنزو تسا دزمروا نافز اتسوا ‎ STره رد
 -‎ comp. F. Spiegel, Gramهوم هچ هک دننادب یروشکز

matik der Parsisprache, p. 13; Zeitschrift der D. M. 
Gesellschaft, xvii. pp. 708—710. 

11. The romance of Anüshirwân in prose. About 
the same story, but in other redactions, see Ed. Sachau, 
‘Contributions’ ete., in the Journal of the Roy. Asiat. 
Society, July, 1869, p. 30 sq. 

This redaction, being without a political tendency,was 
probably composed in India. Here the Khalif Ma'mün 
makes the pilgrimage to Anüshirwân's mausoleum. 
See Ed. Sachau, ‘Contributions,’ p. 36, and comp. also 
Riew i. p. 512. 

This MS. is not dated, but it is written by the same 
scribe who wrote No. 1955 below, viz. Shaikh Muham- 
mad Bâkir, A.H. 1153—A.D. 1740, at Sürat. 

F£.1-72,11.13; Nasta‘lik; size, 94 in. by 5} in. 
[OUSELEY 225.] 
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1947 
Zartusht-nâma («b .(تشترز‎ 

A mythical history of Zoroaster in Persian verse 
(metre mutakârib). It was composed by Zartusht-i- 
Bahram bin Pazhdü, in the year of the Yazdajird era 
647=A.D. 1277-1278, according to his own statement 
in the colophon of that MS., from which E. B. Eastwick 
translated it. This translation is published in ‘ The 
Parsi Religion unfolded,’ by J. Wilson, Bombay, 1843, 
PP. 477-522; comp. also Anquetil’s Vie de Zoroastre, 
Zend-Avesta, part ii. pp. 1-70, and the “ Mu'jizât-i- 
Zartushti’ in Gujarati, Bombay, 1840. 

Beginning : 

oesناهنو راکشآ رد زاغآب - ناهج یادخ سا از ‏ 
An account of this work is given by J. Wilson, 1 6و‎ 

P. 417 sg.; by F. Spiegel, ‘ Die traditionelle Literatur 
der Parsen, Wien, 1860, p. 181; and in Rieu 1. p. 46 sg. 

The last verse > 

 تفج درک ارم نيد شناد اب هک

corresponds to ‘The Parsi Religion,’ p. 521, 1. 25, in‏ 
Eastwick’s translation.‏ 

Not dated. This MS., however, is due to the same 
hand as No. 1951 below, which was copied for Sir W. 
Ouseley, probably in ۰ 

Ff, 33, 11.13; Shikasta; size, 8?in. by 7in. [OvusELEY 40. 

1948 
A defective copy of the same. 
Badly copied by a European hand; a date—Nov. 30, 

1800—appears at the top of fol.1>. Imperfect at the 
end. The last verse 

> 2 = 

 تشک هاگآ شناد نآ زا روز لن وس

 تشگ هاوخ اوه ار نخس نآ راک هک
corresponds to the preceding copy, fol. 20%, 1. 8.‏ 

Ff. 55, ll. 14-18; only the reverse of each folio filled with 
text; size, 11 in. by 84 in. L|OUSELEY 397.] 

1949 
Zartusht-nâma in prose. 
The same Zartusht-nâma in a Persian prose-para- 

phrase. The first fifty-eight baits of the original are 
given both in the poetical form and in prose; but from 
there down to the end only the prose-version is found. 
Beginning the same as in No. 1947. The two initial 

baits are thus paraphrased: یادخ مانب‎ el 

 ‎وا مان زا ريغب نطاب و رهاظ رد هک منکیم عورش ناهج
 ‎و مامت یراک چیه ‎ SLESیراوتسا ار و دوش یمن

 الا و

 ‏:Not dated. The colophon runs simply thus مامت

 "همان تشترز باتک دش.

Ff. 66, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik; size, 8} in. by 42 in. [Fraser 259.‏ 

1950 

Ardai Virâfnâma in prose (sels (فاريو یادرا‎ 

An anonymous prose-version of the Ardâ Virâf-nâmak 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1111 

by F. Justi, Leipzig, 1868; he gives a description of 
this MS. in the preface, p. xiii sq. It is preceded by 

the هسطع‎ Spi and five introductory verses, both in 
Persian. An older edition of the Bundehesh by Wester- 
gaard, Copenhagen, 1851. The first chapter in text 
and German translation by Spiegel, Zeitschrift der 
D,M.G. xi. p. 98 sg. 

The arrangement of the single chapters is entirely 
different from that of the oldest copy (in Copenhagen), 
which has been followed by both editors, Westergaard 
and Justi. Compared with the editions, the arrange- 
ment is this: ehh. xv—xxiii, i—vii, xii—xiv, xxiv—xxvil, 
xxxi, vii (latter part) —xi, xii (only the title). 

In this copy there are missing the last portion of 
chh. xxvii, xxviii, xxix, xxx, and the latter half of 
chh. xxxi—xxxiv. 

On fol. 65 we find the Parsi translations of (1) a 
portion of ch. 5=fol. 37, 1. 13 sg. (ed. of Justi, pp. Ir, 
1. 5-16, 1. 4), on fol. 652; (2) and of ch. 25=fol. 48b, 
1. 16 sg. (ed. of Justi, pp. ٩۳, 1. 6—sr, 1. 2), on fol. 65». 

A small fragment of the Bundehesh is noticed in 
Rieu i. p. 51. 

On ff. 55b-56b there are twelve Riwâyât (short rules 
and sentences) in ۰ 

The MS. is not dated. 
distinct. 

Handwriting clear and 

Ff, 12-56 and fol. 65, ll. 19; size, 7} in. by 6 in. 
(OusELEy 121.] 

1945 
Şad dar رد)‎ +»). 
The same poetical version of the ‘book of hundred 

chapters’ مظن رد دص)‎ ESS) which is described in 

Rieu i. pp. 48 and 49, made by İrânshâh bin Malikshâh 
at the request of Dastür Shahriyâr bin Dastür Ardashir 
bin Bahramshah, see ff. 4b, 1. 5 sq., and gb, last line sg,, 
in the year of the Yazdajird era 864 (A.D. 1494)= 
A.H. 900; see the last verse of the book : 

 نخس رد نآ خیرأت هدرک رتش - نم هک متعم زا دوب راچ و هد
“It was the ışth of Muharram when I made the‏ 

the chronogram of this book.’ The conso-رتش ‏ word‏ 
added together give goo.رتش ‏ nants of‏ 

 ‏ees yasi دنوادخ - تافصو تاذ دنوادخ مانب

It has been translated into Latin by Th. Hyde in 
‘Vetorum Persarum ete. religionis historia, Oxford, 
1760 (second edition), p. 445 sg. See besides, F. Spiegel, 
‘ Die traditionelle Literatur der Parsen, Vienna, 1860, 
p. 182; and Ed. Sachau, ‘Contributions,’ in Journal of 
the Royal Asiatic Society, 1870, p. 280, ete. 

No date. 

Ff. 1-75, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 9! in. by 53. 
LOUSELEY 56.] 

1946 

Another copy of the same. 
According to the colophon on fol. 175P this copy was 

made by Herbad Mihrnésh, son of Dastür Bahram 
 ‎ in Nausâri in Gujarat, in(مارېب روتسد شونرهم ديريه),

the year of the Yazdajird era ۲091 —A.n. 1722. 
Ff. 116-175, ll. 16; cursive Nasta'lik ; size, 72 in. by 44 in. 

[OusELEY 110. 
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 ‏:On fol. 54» (much effaced) بحاص رطاع رطاخ یارب زا

 مزلقو ینادردق یایرد توتف ندعمو طيع رعب بقانم الاو
 ,خسن نیا مهلابقا ماد بحاص یلسوا میلو رس ینادنخس

 ‏Pİ ما هتشون تلجعو -ناکمالاو هعسولا بسح ار
Ff. 35-54, 11.13; Shikasta; size, 9} in. by 7} in. 

(OUSELEY 160.] 

1952 

 ‏Shâyist-u-nâshâyist (تسیاشان تسیاش)
An exposition of the chief doctrines and duties of the 

Parsis, in Persian prose. 

 ‏:Beginning نامدرم رب هک تسیاشانو تسیاش رتفد نیا

 نید رد نا دننادب دب زا كین دنناوخ رب ات دشاب هضیرف

 ‏BES Gu) لود ناتا ©
 ‏a دشابن ینامیشپ ادرف ات دنروآ.

It isidentical with that work which in the Paris MS. 
is called Sadder Bundehesh. From this ۲. Spiegel 
(Die tradit. Lit. d. Parsen, p. 168 sg.) bas given several 
extracts, of which that one on pp. 176-179 is found in 
this MS. on fol. 142», 1. 9, to fol. 147, 1.5. See besides 
Spiegel, 1.c., p. 182, No. 4; J. Wilson, “The Parsi Reli- 
gion, pp. 444, 4453 and Rieu iii. p.1067. A copy of 
the same work in the India Office Library, No. 2506, 

ff. 1-46, bears, like the Paris MS., the title رد دص‎ OLS, 
on account of its being subdivided into roo chapters ; 
but it is of course not to be confounded with the real 

 .‎ (see above, Nos. 1945 and 1946)د دص
No date. Clearly written and well preserved. 

Ff. 76-147, ll. 13; Nasta‘lik ; size, و‎ in. by 5} in. 
[OUSELEY 56.] 

1953 

Another copy of the same. 

Title: درک ید تسیاش هنو تسیاش‎ Es 

This MS. offers many and important variations from 
the preceding copy and the Paris MS., from which 
Spiegel took his extracts. 

According to the colophon on fol. 76b this copy was 
finished A.H. 1225—A.D. 1810, on the day Daibadin 
(the 23rd) of Isfandarmazd-Mâh, by one دلو درمناوج‎ 

 .‎ gaz (sic)درمناوج

Ff. 76, ll. 13; cursive Nasta'lik; in several places both in 
Bactrian and Arabic characters, |OUSELEY 116.] 

1954 

Riwaya-i-buzurg (Gp (تیاور‎ 

The great riwâyah, containing ordinances relating to 
the legal obligations and religious observances of the 
Zoroastrian creed, in Pârsi and Persian, with numerous 
quotations from the Zandavastâ and Pazand explana- 
tions. The treatises, all of liturgical and casuistical 
character, begin with a discussion on creation. A com- 
plete, but not always quite correct, index of all the 

contents in Persian, on fol. 565 sq. 

Ff. 571, written partly in Bactrian, partly in Arabic characters ; 
size, 94 in. by 63 in. (Bop... OR. 670. | 
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in Persian, quite identical with that of MS, 28 in Dr. 
Haug’s collection; see Martin Haug, ‘The Book of 
Arda Viraf, Pahlawi text prepared by Destur Ho- 
shangji Jamâspji Asa, Bombay and London, 1872, 
Introductory Essays, pp. xv-xx. This version is pro- 
bably the same, which Dastür Zartusht-i-Bahram bin 
Pazhdü closely followed in his paraphrase in Persian 
verse, made immediately after the completion of the 
Zartusht-nâma in the year 647 of the Yazdajird era= 
A.D. 1277-1278; see Nos. 1947 and 1948 above; comp. 
also J. A. Pope, ‘The Ardai Viraf Nameh, or the revela- 
tion of Ardai Viraf,’ translated from the Persian and 
Guzeratee versions, London, 1816; F. Spiegel, ‘ Die 
traditionelle Literatur der Parsen, pp. 120-128; Rieu 
i. p. 47 sg.; Ed. Sachau, ‘Contributions,’ p. 279, ete. 

Beginning: ديرفايب ارام هک ار یدزیا مراد ساپس‎ 
 و زا د ریشدرا هاش نوچ هک دنیوک دعب اه

sol»دون تسشنب ‏ slashدون دنیوک یضعب و تشکد ‏ 

st,و دک لاع سد 181د ر تشکب هاشداپ ‏ 
 هنامز ‏ail رد ‏yl و ناروتسد و دینادرگ هدیمرآ

 21 تفل و دناوخ نتشیوخ شیپ ار همه دندوب:

This preface corresponds literally to that 11 76 
MS. 28. The copy is dated the 2nd of the old 
month Murdâd (میدق هام دادرم)‎ in the year of the 

Yazdajird era 8g96—A.D. 1526. Another copy of the 
same prose-version is found in No. 830 of the India 
Office Library, fol. i sg. 

Ff. 29, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in.by 42 in. 
(Bop. OR. 719.] 

 1951 وب

Cangranghâda-nâma مان)‎ rol 0 Seo), 
Story of the Brahmin Cangranghâca's conversion to 

the Zoroastrian faith at the court of Shah Gushtâsp, in 
Persian verse. See J. Wilson, ‘The Parsi Religion un- 
folded,’ p. 445, and Spiegel, ‘ Die tradit. Lit. der Parsen,’ 
p. 182. 

Beginning :‏ 

 نادرگ خرچو نيمز رادهکن - نادزی كاپ مانب رتفد رس
This work is likewise due to Zartusht-i-Bahrâm bin 

Pazhdü, who composed the Zartusht-nâma and the 
Ardâi Virâf-nâma (see the preceding copies) ; his name 
appears on ff. 529,1. ro, and 47», 1. ۰ 

According to the colophon on fol. 539 it was copied 
in the year of the Yazdajird era 1029=A.D. 1660, by 

 ‎ادناج نب نامال نب یجرهم نب هکیک.
But this colophon must have been transferred from 

an older MS., as we learn from a note of the same 
hand, on fol. 54>, stating that it was copied for Sir 
William Ouseley (بحاص یلسوا میلو رس)‎ in a great hurry 

from a bad and orderless MS. We add the principal 

text both of colophon and note: یداشو دوردب ديچرف‎ 

 ‎رازه روا لاس دادرما كرابم هامب مارونيم زورب ینشمارو
 ‎فو بتاکو دش مامت یدرجدزیا هاشنهاش زا هنو تسیب

 ‎نامال نب یجرهم نب
 ‎نیاو ادناچ نت ‎ aedره دش هتشون نانسیدزام نید رد

 خلا ندرفآو اعد دناوخ هک.

 کیک ‏Ess te هب نید هدنب نم
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(e) Ff. 100-72۰ 
(d) Ff. 12 1-۰ 
The contents seem to be very much the same as those 

in Cod. xii suppl. d’Anquetil, whence Spiegel, in ‘ Die 
tradit. Literatur der Parsen,’ p.151 sq., has given ex- 
tracts. One of them (l.¢. p. 153, the second one) is 
found in this MS., on fol. 104, 1. 6 sg. This copy 
does not give the authorities for the single traditions. 

All seven parts are written in the same handwriting 
and on the same paper. But who the compiler of the 
whole was, —whether Rustam bin Siyawakhsh, the com- 
poser of No. 5, and whether he is identical with the 
writer of the introduction, No. 1,—we have no means of 
ascertaining. 

Ff. 44-136, ll. 13; Nasta'lik; size, gin. by 53 in. 
|OUSELEY 44.] 

1956 
Pahlavi glossary. 
The Pahlavi words are transcribed into Arabic cha- 

racters, and from fol. 49> also into Bactrian letters. 
It is that glossary which was edited by Anquetil, Zend- 
Avesta, tom. iii. p. 476 sq., and added by Dr. Justi to 
his dictionary of Bundehesh (Leipzig, 1868), preface, 
PP. Xxxi, xxxii; also edited by Destur Hoshangji له‎ 
maspji Asa and M. Haug, ‘An old Pahlavi-Pazand 
Glossary,’ London, 1870. 

Not dated; modern copy. 

FE. 47-84, ll. 12; modern paper; size, 8} in. by 7 in. 
[OusELEY 390.] 

1957 
A defective copy of the same. 
The same glossary, but here the transcription is 

given only in Bactrian characters. By some mistake 
the first page is written on fol. ۰ 

Imperfect at the end; the last line corresponds to 
the preceding copy, ff. 67, third and fourth line, and to 
p- 14, 1.12 (text) in the edition of Destur Hoshangji. 

Paper and handwriting ave quite modern. 

Ff. 17-37, ll. 10; size, 62 in. by 4% in. ) 08277 132. 

1958 

Part of a collection of Pâzand or Pârsi words, tran- 
scribed by Sir William Ouseley, along with his trans- 
literations and explanations in Persian and Latin 
characters. 

Arranged alphabetically according to the first letter ; 
it breaks off in ). 

Ff. 124-148, Il, differing in number very much ; size, 7} in. 
by 6 in. (OvsELEY 106.) 

1959 
1. Ff. 150-157. Part of the Zand-Pahlavi glossary, 

published by Destur Hoshangji Jamaspji, Bombay and 
London, 1867. 

This copy breaks off after p. 12, 1. 4 (edit.), and 
before this there is wanting p. 11, 1 11, till p. 12, 1 va. 

2. Ormazd Yasht, vv. 1-33, Zand text with the 
Pahlavi translation. Right order of the leaves: ff. 158— 
171, 178-182»; the same in Rieu i. p. ۰ 

1115 CATALOGUE OF 

1955 
Riwayat. 1 
Various treatises in Persian on Zoroastrian doctrines, 

laws, and usages, in general composed of sentences or 

decisions of wise Dastürs for the purpose of settling 

questions of practical life, for which the pure text of 

the Avastâ is not sufficient. See Spiegel, ‘ Die tradi- 

tionelle Literatur der Parsen,’ p. 151 0۰ 

1. Fol. 443, Introduction, in which the author, whose 

name is not given, states that he wrote this in Iran for 

the Behdins and their clergy in Hindüstân, of whom 

he mentions several. 
2. Ff. 45°-47°. Minor pieces about the duration of 

the world, the Alburz, the Höm-tree, Popadshah (sic), 

the first men, the kishwars of the earth, ete. 

3. Ff. 47-49%. A short prayer (Patet) in Parsi, along 

with a Persian paraphrase. 

ee ینشنمرت 0 یربکت . نم‎ G+)! 

 لا :انک نآ مدرک ‏Gye هک نم
4. Ff. go-63. Ahkâm-i-Jâmâsp (decisions of Jâmâsp), 

being a conversation between him and Shâh Gushtâsp, 
during whose reign he is said to have been the wisest 
of the time. In answer to Gushtasp’s questions, such 
as these: ‘Who ruled in Iran before me? Who will 
follow me? What is the duration of the Din?’ etc., 
Jâmâsp gives that information which is current in 
modern Parsi tradition. It is likewise called Jamasp- 
nâma. See J. Wilson, ‘The Parsi Religion unfolded,’ 
pp- 445, 446. Anextract of this MS. is published by F. 
Spiegel in ‘ Grammatik der Parsisprache,’ Leipzig, 1851, 
pp- 192 and 193; comp. ‘ Avesta, die heiligen Schriften 
der Parsen,’ Leipzig, 1852, i. p. 32 sq. See besides the 
same in ‘ Die tradit. Literatur der Parsen,’ p. 182. 

5. Ff. 64-75. A poem (metre mutakârib) about the 
Amshâsfands, composed by Rustam bin Siyâwakhsh, 
A.H. g21—A.D. 1515. The name occurs on fol. 65°, 
1. ro, and fol. 754, 1. 13. 

Beginning : 

osامسو ضراو خرچ :دنرا رب - ادخ مانب لوا متفگ ‏ 
End: 

 ‎ناهچ ردناک مظن نینچ ‎ Ssدوب
 ‎دوب متسر شخوايس روبز
 ‎تور هسي تا كس وي تر
 ‎هاش وت لد زا مظن نیا نم متفگب

 ‎نورب ‎ oFوش رای یهب نیدب
 ‎وش رادربخ نادنفساشماز

6. Ff. 76, 77. Liturgical prescript for the ceremony 
of purification, called Barashndm. See F. Spiegel, 
‘Avesta, die heiligen Schriften der Parsen,’ ii. p.İxxxv sg. 

On fol. 77> the following colophon: ‘Copied by 
Shaikh Muhammad Bâkir, the son of Shaikh Kamal 
Muhammad bin Haji Dâ'üd, inhabitant of Sürat, the 
27th Safar, A.H. 1153=A.D.1740, May 24.’ 

7. Ff. 79-136. A collection of riwâyât, treating of 
a great variety of subjects, in four parts: 

(a) Ff. 79. Teaching when to say the prayer ‘ Yatha 
ahü ۵۰۲ 

(6) Ff. 80-98. 
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racters and explained in Persian. The arrangement is 
alphabetical, according to the second and first letters ; 
first come those words which have an ۱ as the second 
letter,a بر تر‎ ete., and within those chapters, which the 
author 6 ,رد‎ they follow according to the first 
letters, for instance, e ,داب درذآآ, میسآآ‎ yi stl, 

 ‎با, بلو ‎ then againاه ز ‎ tillاب, ایر ات, ‎ ete.; thenايتوماا,
 ‎بيه ‎ and so forth. The last word isبتر

 ‏Beginning : دنز تاخل رب تسا لمتشم ‏oe رد

 اتسوو دنزابو.
It is the fourth chapter ) (رد)‎ in the همتاخ‎ of the 

Farhang-i-Jahangiri, the contents of which are extracted 
by Vullers in his Lexicon Persico-Latinum ii, appendix, 
PP: 1535-1556 ; see the preface of the first volume, Dox 
Comp. Nos. 1734-1746 in this Catalogue. 

Zartusht-i-Bahram, the author of the Zartusht-nâma, 
the Ardai Virâf-nâma, and the Cangranghâfa-nâma (see 
Nos. 1947-1951 above), is frequently quoted. 

No date. 

Ff. 232-251, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, gS in. by 5§ in. 
LOUSELEY 225. ] 

1962 

The same glossary, but incomplete. 
The last word is ,انیچودرا‎ corresponding to fol. 239b, 

1. 11, in the preceding copy. 
It was copied, according to the note in Sanskrit on 

fol. 599, in Samvat, 1833—A.D. 1777. 

Ff. 59-64, 11.16; Nasta'lik ; size, 7} in. by 6 in. 
(OUSELEY 121.] 
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3. Yaçna LVI, vv.1-7. See F. Spiegel, Avesta ii. 
pp. 202-204. Right order of the leaves: ff. 182», 183, 
1729-177», 

Not dated. 

Ff. 150-184, ll. 13; size, 8Lin. by 5$in. o(OUsELEY 106.] 

1960 
Farhang-i-riwâyat-i-dini ینید)‎ Cals, a3). 
Glossary specially of Pâzand or Parsi words. It 

would prove very useful for explaining Persian com- 
positions of Parsi authors, who make use of many 
words not to be found in any of the Persian dictionaries, 
It was edited by Ed. Sachau, Neue Beitrüge zur 
Kenntniss der Zoroastrischen Litteratur, in ‘ Sitzungs- 
berichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften 
in Wien,’ Mârz, 1871, p.35 sq. 

According to the colophon on fol. 14ob it was copied 
by Herbad Minödihr bin Dastür Barzü bin Kiwâm- 
aldin (نیدلا ماوث)‎ bin Kaikubâd bin Hormuzyâr, with 
the epithet of Sunjana, in the year of the Yazdajird era 
1023=A.D. 1655. Another son of Kaikubâd bin Hor- 
muzyar, with the name of Bahman, is mentioned in 
Rieu i. p. 50 as author of the ناجثس‎ £23 or history of 
the settlement of the Pârsis in India. 

Ff. 120-140, ll. 11; Nasta'lik; size, 62 in. by 4} in. 

(OUSELEY 125.] 

1961 
Pahlavi glossary. 
The Pahlavi words are transcribed into Arabic cha- 
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2149), cover a missing portion of little more than one 
page in Ouseley 364. There must further be read on 
fol. 258%, مشش باب‎ instead of بابز‎ on fol. 266b, 

on fol. 316%, Kal,مچنب و یس لاسرکد رد متفه بابز ‏ 
instead of مشش ةععقاو ز‎ and on fol. 317%, &a3l, | 
 ‎ٌةعفاو. ‎ instead of BEمراهچ

To sum up, the proper order of the 168168 is as 
follows: ff. 1-5, lacuna, 17-20, lacuna, 6—16, 27—320, 
lacuna, 23-26, 22, lacuna, 21. Many pages are severely 
injured by worms, and whole parts on the top or at the 
sides destroyed. 

Bought by the Bodleian Library, Dee. 5, 1886, for 
£2, from H. A. Stern, B. A. 

Ff. 320, ll. 23-25; Nasta‘lik ; size, 13} in. by 9} in. 
(Ms. Pers. ۰ 5.] 

1964 

 ‏Raudat-alshuhadâ (ادهشلا ةضور)

Another modern copy of the Raudat-alshuhadâ, see 
above, Nos. 134 and 135. Beginning: تبرش یا‎ 

a .وت درد‎ 

Bab I, on fol. 8a; TI, on fol. 60>; III, on fol. 89>; 
IV, on fol. ] 12۶ 1 on fol. 140۳ VI, on fol. 170? و‎ 
VII, on fol. 188¢; VIII, on fol. 207>; IX, on fol. 240۳ و‎ 
xs first fasl, on fol. 348%; second fasl, on fol. 38gb. 
Khâtimah, on fol. 3919, first line (heading omitted). 

Dated the 24th of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 1229=A.D, 
1814, Dec. 7, by Muhammad Karim of Allahabad. 

Ff. 407, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, وچ‎ in. by Gin 
Bopt. OR. 702.) 

Inpran History: EMPERORS OF DIHLİ. 

1965 

Fragment of a detailed history of the early Rajahs 
of 1:7 with full genealogies and statistics, defective 
both at the beginning and end. The first Rajah that 
can be deciphered i in this extremely damaged and worm- 
eaten little MS. is on fol. 24, wp pp هچاراهمر‎ the 
last .تیهور هجار‎ 

Ff. 31, 11, 17 ز‎ Nasta'lik; size,11lin. by 8} in. 
1 1 zim °Y 7 

History or MUHAMMAD, THE KHALİFS, AND ۰ 

1963 

 ‏Ma‘arij-alnubuwwah ) (هوبنلا جر
A very defective copy of ‘he rie ârij-alnubuwwah, 

see above, Nos. 128-130. Beginning: ةمحر هلن‎ (J) 

a ادشر انرما نم‎ Gİ .یهو‎ Contents: 

1. Part of the an in the following order of 
leaves: ff. 1-5, lacuna (corresponding to Ouseley 363, 
fol. وتو‎ 1. 12, to fol. 154, 1. 25), 17-20, lacuna (correspond- 
ing to Ouseley 363, fol. 188, 1. 21, to fol. 19%, 1. 8). 
6-16, 27 sq. 

2. Book I (first rukn), in eight babs, on ff. 78%, 85%, 
 .4‎ 135P, 1408, and 1862و 12 ,1228 ,1134

3. Book II (second rukn), in seven babs, on ff. 197?, 
2228, 225b, 246b, 251۲, 2582, and 266. 

4. Book III (third rukn), in five babs, of which only 
the first three appear in this copy, viz. on ff. 27ob, 292», 
and 307. The copy breaks off on fol. 320, and the 
last words correspond to Ouseley 364, fol. 2362, 1. ro. 
But a continuation is found on ff. 23-26 and 22 (com- 
prising the following portion of Ouseley 364: fol. 2378, 
1. 16, to fol. 240%, 1. 8). Fol. 21 belongs to the fourth 
bab of this rukn, of which no other part is extant in 
this copy. 

There are besides the following mistakes and omis- 
sions: On fol. 27°, 1.7, رشع ین‎ sul تاجانلا‎ to be read 

instead of یناثلا تاجانلا‎ : on Tol, 29>, میس‎ ad instead 

of مراهچ لصفز‎ on fol. 35%, سداسلا تعنلا‎ instead of 

 ‎ instead ofتعنلا ‎ sab); on fol. 42>, againسداس

sak); on fol. 1722, مهدراهچ لصف‎ instead of مراهچ‎ pes. 

On fol. 209», between Il. 17 and 18, must 2 inserted 
fol. 2149, first line, to fol. 217, 1. 11 (comprising the 
third, fourth, and fifth هعقاو)ر‎ and therefore مشش‎ 

must be read on fol. zogb, 1. 18, instead of 

ree 

 ‎مس ةعفاو ز
 ‎ععقاو ‎ on fol. 215P, lin. penult., instead ofمراهچ ةهعقاور

2; and 2 2. ةعقاور‎ on fol. 2178, 1. 3, instead of [1 

tol: 209, 1.17, corresponding to Ouseley 364,شو ‏ 

fol. 1689, first line, and fol. 214,1. 1, to Ouseley 364,‏ 

fol. 1682, 1. 5, so that there are missing only four lines,‏ 

containing the heading and beginning of the third‏ 
Fol. 213%, last line, corresponds to Ouseley 364,هعقاو. ‏ 

fol. 172°, 1. 6, and the beginning of the fourth fasl, on‏ 
fol. 217», 1. 12, to Ouseley 364, fol. 172», 1. 16, so that‏ 
the two pages, left blank in this copy (ff. 213> and‏ 
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1968 

Another copy of the second and third volumes of the 
same. 

Second volume, on fol. >; third volume, on fol. 239». 
Beginning as usual. No date. 

Ff. 462, ll. 17; Shikasta; size, 133 in. by 8} in. 
(FRASER 138.) 

1969 

Akhbâr or news-letters from various places; the 

Jirst is headed: مویس رداهب‎ WLM ریزو باون‎ b رد رابخا‎ 

 -‎ The twentyنس هعمج زور یلوالا عمر ‎ ryلوتپ ماقم 2

seventh year is no doubt that of Shih ‘Alam’s reign= 
A.H. 1200(A.D. 1786, Jan. 4). On fol. 24, 1. 10, appears 
as date the last of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. r200=A.D. 
1786, Jan. 31; on fol. 54,1. 13, the 7th of Rabi'-althâni, 
in the same year, A.D. 1786, February 7. The last 

 ‏heading is ناخ تدردیح رابخا.

Ff. 7, ll. 19-20; Shikasta; size, 10 in. by 6} in. 
(Ms. PERS. 0. 15.[ 

Minor Dynasrırs or INDIA. 

1970 

 ‏Waka’i'-i-Holkar (رکلوه عئاقو)
A history of the last years of Marattah rule, with 

special reference to the great family of Holkar, founded 
by Malhâr Rao Holkar I (died A.D. 1768), whose short 
biography begins on fol. 52. The main portion of the 
book deals with the history of A.H. 1213-1223= 
A.D. 1798-1808, see the beginning of Jaswant Rao 
Holkar’s history (died A.D. 1811), on fol. 29, and the 
date A. H. 1213, on fol. 359. 

The book was completed A.H. 1223. No author's 
name appears anywhere. ‘The first owner of this copy 
was Mr. Watkins (Feb. 24, 1812). 

 ۳ تینا 2 ایلوا بتارم یادا ادنوادح

Ff. 183, ll. 11; clear and Rae Nasta'lik ; size, 105 in. by 
6 in. (BopL. OR. 779.] 

History ۸۰ 

1971 

 ‏Ta'rikh-i-Nâdiri (یردان خي رات.
Another copy of Mirzâ Muhammad Mahdikhân's his- 

tory of Nâdirshâh, see above, Nos. 302-306. Begin- 
ning as usual. This copy is almost complete, only a 
few lines at the end are wanting; the last words agree 
with Elliott 365 (No. 304 above), last page, 1. 5 ab 
infra. Worm-eaten towards the end. 

No date. 

Ff. 192, ll. 18-19; large and distinct Nasta‘lik ; size, 14} in. 
by 82 in. (Ms. PERs. 6۰ 2.] 

4C 
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1966 

Fragment of a collection of official letters, chiefly 
from the time of the emperors Jahangir and Shâh- 
jahân. The first letter is addressed to Jahangir by 
Shah ‘Abbas I of Persia after the capture of Kandahar, 

A.D. 1621, beginning: تباجا تاعفت زا هک یتاوعد مئاسن‎ 

a ۍنغ‎ alt The second is the emperor’s answer; see 

another copy of both above in No. 255, ff. 64> and 664, 
etc. This collection is not only incomplete at the end, 
but also defective in the middle; after fol. 23 there are 
three leaves missing. 

FF. 15-42, ll.15 ; clear and neat Nasta‘lik; size, 8} in. by 54in. 
{Bopt. OR. 781.] 

1967 

Pâdishâhnâma .(همانهاشداب)‎ 
Another complete copy of the history of the em- 

peror Shahjahan’s reign, by “Abd-alhamid and Muham- 
mad Warith; see above, Nos. 232-235, in three 
volumes. It is styled incorrectly on the printed slip 
pasted on the inside of the binding, ‘Shah Jehaun 
Nammeh,’ 

The first volume (Caps. Or. D. 1) begins, on fol. 43>, 

in the usual way: نماد‎ et Bris هک مالک شراکت‎ 

 ‎لا هعماس.

of Shâhjahân's life before his accession to the throne, 

taken from Mu'tamadkhân's اد ةمانلابقا‎ )٥ 

above, Nos. 224-230), and styled, on fol. ra, لاوحا‎ 

 ‎ andناخ دمتعم فینصت هاشداب ناهچهاش یلدارهاشر

 ‏beginning : USS عولطو لالجو ‏tle رین عوطس رکذ

Na تداعس ِ تدالو‎ wer لابتاو ګا‎ 

Second. volume (Caps. Or. D. 2), beginning, on fol. 

 ٢ ‎ساسا ٢ ‎ SEکا انا 2۳
 ‎ Third volume (Caps. Or. D. 3), beginningے

 ‎لا ملق ریبد همان ره رس رب.

This volume is styled, on fol. 19; 

es تګ ثراو دمعم خیش تاشنم زا همانناهچهاش‎ 
 :‎ Jus SG؛یروهال ديملل

This volume ends on fol. 165%, dated the roth of 
Jumada-althani, A.H. 1197—A.D. 1783, May 22. Ff. 
1660-1962 contain an extract from Salih Kanbü's 

pe لمعر‎ here incorrectly styled همانناهچهاش‎ Gi 

 ‎ which wasةتشون همانناهچهاش), = =‎ ge iوبنک

completed A.H. 1070—A.D. 1659, 1660; see Rieu i. 
p. 263 sq., and India Office Catal., Nos. 332-336. 

This extract begins: Yl, سولج مکیو یس لاس‎ yal 

The first volume of the Pâdishâhnâma is dated the 
zoth of Rabi‘-althani (without a year, probably A. H. 
1197, like the third volume, = A.D. 1783, March 25); 
the larger part of fol. 48> in the same volume is 
left blank. 

Vol. I, ff. 297; vol. TI, ff. 175; vol. III, ff. 196; ll. 25; clear 
and distinct Nasta' lik, written by the same hand throughout ; 
size, 14! to 148 in. by 81 to 82in, (Cars. OR. D. 1-3.) 

It is preceded, on fol. 1۳ sq., by a sketch 

g, on fol. 1b: 

oa Ze 
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of the later ones, viz. the ,یهاش ناتسراهب‎ A.H. 1023 

A.D. 1614, see Rieu i. p. 297, and India Office Library, 

No. 943; the 4 تیا‎ by Hasan bin ‘Ali, ۰ 

1024—A.D. 1615, see above, No.315; the رابخالا رداون‎ 

by Rafi‘-aldin Ahmad, with the takhalluş Ghâfil, AH. 

1136=A. D. 1723, see Rieui. p. 299; the ملاع ةمانرهوک‎ 

by Abi-alkasim Muhammad Aslam Mun'imi, about 
A.H. 1188=a.D. 1774, see above, No. 320; Rieu iii. 

p. 956; and the ریمشک تمشح‎ by ‘Abd-alkadir Khân, 
A.H. 1245=A.D. 1830, see Rieu ili. p. 1016, find any 
distinct mention here. The author only remarks that 
the Rajatarangini extended to A.H. 725=Samvat 1367 
(! clearly a mistake, see Rieu i. p. 296), and that two or 
three others continued the work to the conquest of 
Kashmir by Akbar, A.H. 995=A.D. 1587. On the 
earliest attempts at giving accounts of Kashmirian his- 
tory in Persian, see above, No. 320; on the most modern 

Persian work on the same subject, the ےيراوتلا‎ CJ, 
A.H. 1262=A.D. 1846, Rieu ili. p. 957. eu 

__ Beginning: تردقب هک تسازس ار یقلاخرم‎ ür دمج‎ 

 ‎ .7لا
Bought with the Schlagintweit Tibetan Collection in 

March, 1885. 

Ff, 399, ll. 13 ; large and distinct Nasta'lik و‎ size, 10 in. by 6 in, 
(Ms. Pers. d. 5.] 

B1oGRrarHy, 

1974 

Short fragments of Persian tadhkiras, containing 
the memoirs of Amir Muizzi (died A.H. 542 —A.D. 
1147, 1148) and Athir-aldin Akhsikati (died ۵ ۰ 
608 = A.D. 1211, 1212, see above, No. 620), on 
fol. 24; of Jalal-aldin Adib Sdbir (died A.H. 540= 
A.D. 1145, 1146), Nizâm-aldin Mahmüd Kamar of 
Isfahan, and Kadi Shams-aldin, on fol. 2b; of Ndsir 
bin Khusrau, on fol. 3°; here appears the following 
interesting passage, which gives the first correct view of 
the author's Zâd-almusâfir (comp. H. Ethé, Nasir bin 
Khusrau’s Leben, Denken und Dichten in ‘ Actes du 
Gitme Congres International des Orientalistes,’ 2ime 

 ‏,partie, section 1, p. 198, Leide 1885( : دود ةديصقرد

 "نوناقو تسا ‏kel ۳ تالوقعم ‏EN داز نم تافینصتز

 ؛نوطالف ناج ‏gl دیآ كشرب - ‏?SbF نوطالفا كاخ رب رک.
Ff. 3, ll. 19-20; large and clear Nasta'lik ; size, 124 in. by 73 in. 

(Ms. Pers. 6, 6.] 

TALES. 

1975 

Tüti-nâma («eb (یطوط‎ 

A small portion of the shorter redaction of Diyai 
Nakhshabi's Tüti-nâma (see above, Nos. 444-448), by 
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SPECIAL HISTORIES. 

1972 

History of the Rohilla Afghâns. 
An anonymous history of the Afghan chiefs of Kather 

or Rohilkand, from their first establishment to their final 
defeatinA.H.1188—A.D.1774(seefol.r1g3,l. 1),identical, 

as a comparison proves, with the «شغل )4.5 خیرات‎ by 

Shiw Parshâd, which was completed A.H. 11go—A.D. 
1776 (see Rieu i. p. 306), and with the Persian work, 
on the basis of which Mr. Ch. Hamilton wrote his 
‘Historical relation of the origin, progress, and final 
dissolution of the Rohilla Afgans,’ London, 1787. The 
present copy begins, like Rieu’s (after an introduction 
which is not found here), with Shirshah, and concludes 
in the last two pages (ff. rgb and 679) with the release 
of Hafiz Rahmat’s and Dündikhân's families from their 
captivity in A. H. 1189 =A. D. 1775. 

 , ‏:Beginning دیرف دمحم تموکح و یتاور نامرف مایا رد

Obl.هاشریش هب ‏ opنسح ‏ 

The leaves of this MS. are in the utmost disorder; 
they must be re-arranged in the following order: ff. 1, 
2, 62-66, 61, 20-58, 3-16, 59, 60, 17-19, and 67. A 
lacuna after fol. 66. 

Arguments in English of the events narrated are 
written on the margin of the respective pages. No 
date. Another copy of the same history, and with 
the same beginning, identified by an English note on 
the fiy-leaf with the original of Mr. Ch. Hamilton’s 
work, is preserved in the India Office Library, No. 2585. 

Ff. 67, ll. 14-20; Shikasta, by several hands; size, 83 in. by 
43 in. (Caps, OR.C. 2.] 

1973 
History of Kashmir. 
One of the most modern of the histories of Kashmir, 

composed A.H. 1251 = Samvat 1890, A.D. 1835, by 

Pandit Birbal, known هو 7 (فو رعم لب دریب تدنپ‎ 

=), see fol. gb, 11. 6-8, mainly on the same basis as 

all the other known histories of this country (comp. 
above, Nos. 315-320), viz. the Râjatarangini, but con- 
tinued to the writer's own time; see, for instance, the 
beginning of the reign of Maharajah Ranjit Singh, 
A.H. 1220-1255=A. D. 1805-1839, on fol. 277P. The 
author mentions on fol. 49 sg. three older prominent 
adaptations and amplifications of the original Sanskrit 
work by Kalhana (here spelt نل‎ fol. 42, 1. 3), viz. 

1. That by Haidar Malik of Câdwarah (so here هروداچ‎ 
instead of the correct form هروراچ‎ Cârwarah), about 

A.H. 1027-1030=A.D. 1618-1621; see above, Nos. 
316 and 317; Rieu i. p. 297. 2. That by Narâyan 
Kül A. 1۲, 1122—A.D.1710; seeabove, No. 318; Rieui. 
p.298. 3. That by Khwâjah A‘zam, A.H. 1160 =A. D. 
1747, styled ریمشک تاعقاو‎ ; see above, No. 319; Rieu 
1. p. 300. Neither the oldest Persian paraphrase by 
Mulla Shih Muhammad of Shâhâbâd, A.H. 998=a. ۰ 
1590, re-written by 'Abd-alkâdir Badâ'üni, A.H. 999 — 
A.D. 1591, under Akbar (see Rieu i. p. 296), nor some 
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_ Beginning of the poem, on fol. 7>: ناج دنوادخ مانب‎ 

Blanks are left throughout for pictures, only one of 
which is filled in, viz. on fol. 272%. Bought by the 
Bodleian from Quaritch for £36, in April, 1886. 

Ff. 539, 4 coll., each Il. 25; splendid Nasta‘lik ; the first two 
pages beautifully embellished in ultramarine, red, gold, and other 
colours ; an equally gorgeous frontispiece on fol. 7°; all the head- 
ings (with the exception of a few which are left blank) illumi- 
nated in the most charming way; excellent eastern binding, 
probably the finest the library possesses و‎ size, 134 in. by 10 in. 

[Ms. Pers. c. 4.] 

1978 

 ‏Farâmurznâma (همان زرمارف).
One of the imitations of the Shâhnâma (see above, 

Nos. 507-511, and Mohl’s preface to the ‘Livre des 
Rois’) relating the adventures of Farâmurz, the son of 
Rustam, and beginning : 

 ناهن زا نورب ‏pl هّشق یکی - نامد ‏Gy درام
The heading is: همان زرمارف ناتساد زاغآ‎ Talo ale. 
Bought of Mr. Sidney Churchill, Taharan, through 

Dr. Ch. Rieu, Jan. 4, 1886. 

Ff. 56, 2 coll., each ll. 15; clear Nasta‘lik ; size, 7% in. by 
5g in. [Ms. Pers. e. 13.] 

1979 

Bizhannâma (همان نژیب)‎ 

This is no imitation, but part of the Shâhnâma 

itself. Beginning : خلآرهپس نادر دنوادخ‎ ce: 

From the fifth bait, gl نتساوخ نیکز دمآ‎ gio) هچب‎ 
down to fol. 572, 1. o, it agrees (with certain omissions 
and numerous additions) with Turner Macan’s edition, 
vol. ii. p. 755, 1 13, to p. 802, 1. 20. The rest is dif- 

ferent. The last bait 

 ‎وچ) هچ ‎ (readمتخادرپب لد ناتساد نيز

 ‎متخات یمه وزرب مزر یوس
is an obvious counterpart to Turner Macan, vol. ii. p.805, 

1.5 abinfra: 

 متخاس ‏oe ber و زردوکز - متخادرېب نژیب راکزا وچ
 ‏The heading is: Pes هدنیاشخب دزیا مانب

 ‏eb“ نژزیب ناتساد زاغا ؟نایرهم.

 ‏Written by the same hand as the همان زرمارف, 6

bought of Mr. Churchill through Dr. Rieu, Jan. 4, 1886.‏ 

Ff. 59, 2 coll., each 11. 16; clear Nasta‘lik ; size, 84 in. by 

52 in. (Ms. Pers. e. 14.] 

1980 

 ‏Diwan-i-Anwari (یرونا ناويد).

A short fragment of the diwân of Anwart (see above, 

Nos. 543-558), beginning, on fol. ra: تلاب هن یرذقم‎ 

 ‎ It contains kasidas on ff. 1-7, with aتردقب ‎ Gleeخلا

large lacuna after fol. 6, and another one after fol. 7; 

a portion of the kit'as on ff. 8-14, again with lacunas 

4C2 
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Muhammad Khudâwand (or as he is called in other 
places—see, for instance, fol. 21», 1. 4 ab infra— K hu- 
dâbanda)-i-Kâdiri و‎ see Rieu ii. p. 754; J. Aumer, p. 54. 

This fragment goes down to the middle of the fifth 

story (مجن+ ناتساد)م‎ which begins on fol. ۰ 

 ‎سنج زا سپ ‎ yeرو دعب و تفص

Dated on the paper cover: Putey )!( Nama, 1766. 

Ff. 22, ll. 9-13; careless and often incorrect Nasta'lik, mixed 
with Shikasta; size, 113 in. by 84in. (Ms. Pers. d.19.| 

1976 

Bahâr-i-dânish .(شناد راهب)‎ 

Another splendid copy of ‘Indyat-allah’s collection of 

tales, the framework of which is formed by the romance 

of prince Jahândâr Sultan and Bahrawar Bani, see 

above, Nos. 466-472. The author of the introduction, 

which begins here in the usual way, Muhammad Salih 

Kanbü, ‘Indyat-allah’s pupil and younger brother, is 

identical with that of the ےلاص‎ jes, or history of Shah- 

jahan, and of the نخس راهب‎ , or collection of letters and 

refined prose-writings, see above, No. 1967, and Rieu i. 

pp. 263 and 398. The author’s own preface begins here 

on fol. 5 thus: هد هیاریپ‎ ‘all Wolke فینصت عورش‎ 

işlerنخس ‏ toeتطاسوب ار ینعم كلم هک تسا یمیکح ‏ 
the story itself on fol. 109,هقطان غیتز ‏ Dİ‏ 

Other editions of the work are those of Calcutta, 

1836; Dihli,1849 ; Bombay, 1877; and also of Lucknow. 

An earlier translation than that by Jonathan Scott was 

published by Alexander Dow, London, 1768 ; German 
translation by A. T. Hartman, Leipzig, 1802. 

No date; eleventh and twelfth century of the Hijrah. 

This MS. was bought with the Schlagintweit Tibetan 

Collection in March, 1885. 

Ff. 337, اب‎ 17; splendid Nasta'lik; illuminated frontispiece ; 

all the pages surrounded by variegated stripes; size, 103 in. by 

fin. (Ms. Pers. d. 3.] 

Eric, Lyric, AND 11246716 76 

1977 
Shâhnâma همانهاش)‎ 
An exguisite copy of the Shâhnâma (see above, Nos. 

493-503), dated 4th of Sha'bân, A.H. 852=A.D. 1448, 

October 3, by ‘Abdallah bin Sha'bân bin Haidar alash- 

tarjâni, with the same rare preface, containing a legen- 

dary life of Firdausi, his satire on Sultân Mahmüd, and 

an account of the deposition of Hasan Maimandi, which 

is noticed in Rieu ii. p. 536 (Add. 27.302), and is also 

found, with some alterations in the beginning, in 

Hyde 49 of the Bodleian Library, see above, No. 497. 

Beginning of the preface, on fol. 3>: شیاتس و ساپس‎ 

 راکدیرفآ و تسناهج ودره یادخ هک ‏Je و ‏J اريادخ رم



Beginning as usual. Bab I, on fol.gb; II, on fol. 
372; 111 not marked; IV, on fol. 79>; V, on fol. 844; 
VI, on fol. rorb; VII, on fol. 1072; VIII, on fol. 124». 

No date; twelfth century of the Hijrah. 
Bought with the Schlagintweit Tibetan Collection in 

March, 1885. : 

Ff. 143, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 5$in. 
(Ms. Pers. e. 2.] 

1985 

Fragment of the same Gulistân. 
This fragment begins in the seventh bab : eee مان‎ 
 ,‎ corresponding to Eastwick’s edition, p. 165, 1. 14لار

and goes down to the end of that bâb; the eighth bâb 
begins on fol. 119, A lacuna between ff. 14 and 15, 
corresponding to Eastwick, p. 200, 1. 7, to p. 204, 1. 4. 
It ends on fol. 259, and is copied by Sayyid ‘Abd- 
alkarim, the 15th of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.H. 1100 فلا)‎ 
&L.)=A.dD. 1689, Jan. 7. On ff. 25> and 262 are 
added by another hand invocations by Ghauth-ala‘zam, 
i.e, ‘Abd-alkadir Gilâni, the great founder of the 
Kadiri order, who died A, H. 561 =A. D. 1166: تاجانم‎ 

 مظعالا ثوغر ‏beginning : نک محر وت مراسمرش هدنب نم

 تاسي
Ff. 26, 11.13; clear Nasta'lik ; size, 93 in, by نص‎ 

(Ms. Pers, d. 10.J 

1986 

A Hindüstâni translation of the Gulistan. 
This Hindüstâni translation, beginning e 

 یه اک یکیدزن بتبس اکسو 57 هک اک کررب ادخ قیقعت

is quite different from that of Mir Shir ‘Aliروا, ‏ Se‏ 

Afsüs, made under the direction of Dr. Gilchrist, and 

noticed above in No. 718 (its correct title is 59,1 gb, 

see Garcin de Tassy, Histoire de la littérat. 6 
ete., i. p. 123). A translator's name does not appear. 
End of dibaéa and beginning of bab I (which is not 
especially marked), on fol. 7; bab II, on fol. 392; III, 
on fol. 63>; IV, on fol. 83%; V, on fol. 878; VI, on 
fol. 992; VII, on fol. 103%; VIII, on fol. 115, 

No date. 

Ff. 1-131, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 54 in. 
L|OUSELEY 104.] 

1987 

Ghazaliyyât-i-Hâfiz (ظفاح تاملزغ)‎ 
A rather uncouth and greatly damaged copy of the 

ghazals of Hafiz (see above, Nos. 815-850), in alpha- 
betical order, beginning with the usual initial poem, 

a یتاسلا‎ Gal .اي ال‎ It is written by a number of 

different hands, the oldest of which is found on ff. 6— 
and 42-46. No date. Bought with the Schlagint-هو ‏ 

weit Tibetan Collection in March, 1885.‏ 

Ff. 116, 2 coll., each ll, 15; unequal Nasta'lik ; size, 7$ in. by 
4} in. (Ms. Pers. e. 7.) 
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after ff. 12 and 14; and some parts of the rubâ'is on 
ff. 15-17, where it breaks off. 

Ff. 17, 2 coll., each ll. 14-15; Nasta'lik; size, 9% in. by 5} in. 
[Ms. Pers. d. 8.] 

1981 

Khamsa-i-Nizâmi ) ماظن‎ &...>). 
Nizâmi's five mathnawis (see above, Nos. 585-617), 

Wiz 
 : ‎ on fol. ۲۳, beginningرارسالا نزخمر .1

 میحرلا نمحرلا هللا مسب - میکح منکر د دیلک تسه ّ-
As date appears here on fol. 29, 1. 4, A.H. 579 (pro- 

bably a mistake for 573, ن‎ having been written instead 
of (هس‎ : : : 

 ‎نآرب نوزفا هن داتفه و دصناپ - نامز نیا هدش 236 و هک زا
 .‎ on fol. 29>. Beginning as usualنیریش و ورسخ, .2

 .‎ on fol. 962. Beginning as usualنونجم و یلیلر .3

 .‎ on fol.142>, Beginning as usualرکیب تفهر .4

 ‎ first part, on fol. 195. Beginningهمان ردنکسا, .5
as usual. 

No date. Probably tenth to eleventh century of the 
Hijrah. Bought with the Schlagintweit Tibetan Col- 
lection in March, 1885. 

Ff. 264, 4 coll., each ll. 24; Nasta'lik; large illuminated fron- 
tispiece at the beginning of each poem; the first seven leaves 
greatly effaced ; waterspots throughout; parts of the margin torn 
away; size, 13 in. by 8} in. (Ms. Pers. c. 1.] 

1982 

 ‏Kalid-i-Sikandarnima (همانردنکس دیلک|,
Key to Nizâmi's Iskandarnâma (see above, Nos. 607— 

617), being a glossary of difficult Arabic and Persian 
words, with interlinear Persian explanation. No 
author’s name. The first words are: 

 هللا یلاعتیادخ, ‏and underneath تاذ مسا.

 دمحا> لس هافر ۰

No date. 

Ff. 1-12; careless Nasta'lik, mostly Shikasta; size, 83 in. by 
5i in. (Ms. Pers. e. 11.] 

1983 
Büstân (ناتسوب)‎ 
Another excellent copy of Sa'di's Büstân (see above, 

Nos. 727-742), beginning : 

 نیرفآ نابز رد نخس ميکح - نیرفآ ناج دنوادخ مانب
No date; ninth century of the Hijrah. A new‏ 

English translation of the Büstân has lately appeared :‏ 
The Garden of Fragrance, being a complete translation‏ ' 

of the Bostân of Sadi, from the original version into‏ 
English verse, by G. 8۰ Davie, M. D., London, 1882” 

Ff. 62, 4 coll., each 11: 17; small, but clear Nasta‘lik ; the first 
two pages luxuriously adorned; the chapter-headings on gold 
ground; two full-size pictures on ff. g” and 34°, and a slightly 
smaller one on fol. 59>; size, göin. by 6}in. [Mars 517.] 

> 1984 
Gulistân yali 
Another copy of Sa'di's Gulistân (see above, Nos. 

698-717). 
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(see above, Nos. 1057. and 1060-1062), beginning: 

EB .وت یوب و کت رد یا‎ 
The date is torn away; eleventh century of the 

Hijrah in the older part; ff. 1-10 and 16 supplied by 
a more modern hand. Bought with the Schlagintweit 
Tibetan Collection in March, 1885. 

Ff. 139, 2 coll., each Il. 15 (the last few leaves ll. 15-17); 
Nasta lik; size, 7? in. by 4} in, |Ms. Pers. e. 5.] 

1993 

 ‏Diwân-i-Fitrat (ترطف ناويد).
Part of the diwan of Mir Mu‘izz Fitrat, who died 

A.H. II06=A. D. 1694, 1695; see above, No. 1214 
(p. 741, 1. 20), and A. Sprenger, Catal., p. 408. It con- 
tains ghazals and rubâ'is mixed in alphabetical order, 
beginning with a poem rhyming in ام‎ : 

 ملا ام درد رپ مغ مشچ ترسح غاد دراد هکسب
11 is incomplete at the beginning and partly worm- 

eaten. Dated end of Safar, in the fifth year of Ahmad- 
shâh's reign, A.H. 1166 = A.D. 1753, beginning of 
January. 

Ff, 1-51, 2 coll., each 1 15; Nasta'lik; size, و ام‎ by 6 in. 
(Ms. Pers. 0, 11.[ 

1994 

 ‏Diwân-i-Tâlib (بلاط ناوید).

A defective copy of the poems of Mirzâ Abü Talib 

ibn Maghfir Haji Begkhan Tabrizi alişfahâni, the 

author of the Khulâşat-alafkâr (see above, No. 391), 

and of the famous book of travels in Europe, styled 

 ,‎ (see above, No. 1855)یجنرفا دالب یف یبلاط ریسم

which he commenced immediately after his return to 

Calcutta, A.H. 1218—A.D. 1803. These poems have 

been edited, with an English translation, by George 

Swinton, in ‘Poems of Mirza Abu Talib Khan,’ London, 

1807. A poem on Lady Elgin’s beauty, by the same 

Abi Talib, has been translated by Hammer-Purgstall. 

This diwan contains: 

1. Ghazals, on fol. 71», beginning : 

 ما هدید اراکشآ یسدق حور - ما هدید ‏del) رون زا یوترب

2. A mathnawi on the peculiarities of London and 
FG w 

England ,(دنلگناو ندنل تاّیصوصخ حرش رد موسوم یونثم)‎ 
deseribing wonderful places, buildings, customs, and the 

beauty of English women, on fol. gob, beginning : 

 ‎مه  شلاثميب عضو و ندنل یمز ‎ ulشلادتعا یاوه و با

3. Another mathnawi, as appendix to the preceding 

one, descriptive of the charms of Miss Baril تفص رد)‎ 

 :(‎ ve), beginning, on fol. 116لراب

 هدیدن سک وخ" لراب سم وچ

 هدیرفآ ششیوخ تسد زا ادخ

4. A munâzarah, or strife-poem, between reason and 

madness نونج و لقع)‎ tbls), on fol. 1219, 

5. An elegy on Husainkhân نیسح ليضفت هيره)‎ 

paye) on fol. 121», followed by some kit'as and 
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1988 
Fragment of an Arabic commentary on Hafiz. 
Four short incoherent pieces of an Arabic commen- 

tary on the ghazals of Hafiz, beginning without a pre- 
face at once with the explanation of the usual initial 

 ‏bait, Ji Göl اي الار ‏:in these words اذه ای لوقی ینعلا

 ‏a قشعلا ال اهلوان و سوکلا ردا یقاسلا.
Ff. 17, ll. 2و و‎ Naskhi; size, 8} in. by 6} in.,on ff. ۲ and 8-11; 

of in. by 7 in., on ff. 2-7 and 12-17. (Ms. Aras. d. 12.] 

1989 

Cihil hadith-i-nabi یبن)‎ Gore «(لهج‎ 

Another copy of Jâmi's metrical Persian paraphrase 
of forty Arabic traditions, which has been noticed above, 
in No. 894, 20. Beginning of the Persian preface: 

vis و نيد سلاجم نایوار هک یثیدح‎ yi” 

Di .دننک الما نقی سرادم‎ 

The first Arabic sentence runs thus: مکدحا‎ we ال‎ 

Persian paraphrase: 

 ‎دهاک نت و ناج یعسزا هچرگ نمؤم نکم بقل ار یسکره
 ‎'دماوخ نارگید رهب زا هچنآ - ار دوخ ردارب دهاوخت ات

Dated the 24th of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1038—A.D. 
1629, July 15. 

Ff. 39°-46, ll. 16; Nasta'lik; size, 83 in. by 4} in. 
[Laub OR. 205.] 

1990 

A defective copy of the same. 
This copy of the forty traditions, with Jami’s poetical 

paraphrase, styled here ,ثيدح نيعبرا‎ is considerably 

older than the preceding one, having been finished by 
“Abd-alkâdir alhusaini, A.H. 976=A. D. 1568, 1569, but 

unfortunately defective,in consequence of a lacuna of two 

leaves after fol. 3. There are consequently only twenty- 
eight traditions found here. Beginning as usual. 

Ff. 1-79, ll. و‎ in the preface, three sentences in each page, 
written in letters of gold in Naskhi; the Persian paraphrase in 
Nasta'lik, in common ink ; splendidly illuminated frontispiece و‎ 

luxurious ornaments on the first two pages, smaller illuminations 
throughout ; size, 9} in. by 6 in. ) 078887 Abb. 18. ] 

1991 

Diwan-i-Urfi .(یفرع ناويد)‎ 
A collection of kasidas by ‘Urfi (see above, Nos.1051— 

1053), without any order, beginning: رد درد عاتم یا‎ 

Nİ تخادنا‎ yle yb. They break off on fol. 138b. 

The beginning of the last kaşidah here, of which only 

two baits are found, corresponds to Ouseley 112 (No. 
1051 above), fol. 56b, 1. 3 ab infra. 

Ff. 52-138, 2 coll., each ll. 15; clear Nasta‘lik ; size, 97 in. by 

6 in. (Ms. Pers. d, 11.] 

1992 

Nal u Daman نمد و)‎ b). 
Another copy of Faidi’s mathnawi, Nal u Daman 
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His spiritual successor wasو هتردنلق) ‏ sieteتسا ‏ 
Sayyid Najm-aldin; later on followed Shah Kutb-‏ 
aldin, in the reign of Husain Shah Sharki bin Mah-‏ 
müdshâh bin Ibrâhimshâh Sharki (the last independent‏ 
ruler of Jaunpür, who ascended the throne after his‏ 
brother Muhammad, A.H. 856=A.D. 1452, and died,‏ 
deprived of his realm, A.H. 905=A.D. 1499); then‏ 
Shaikh Muhammad, Shah ‘Abd-alsalam, Shah ‘Abd-‏ 
alkaddüs (who died, like some of the preceding Shaikhs,‏ 
in “Alanpür, 12th of Shawwâl, A.H. 1052—A.D. 1643,‏ 
January 3), and so on to the last Khalifah mentioned‏ 
here, Shâh Shukr-allâh, who became head of the order,‏ 
26th of Rajab, A. H. 1104—A.D. 1693, April 2.‏ 

On ff. ıb—4b there is a detailed index (in the heading 

the work is styled نانرزب زا تبع رهظم‎ Ep» (باتک‎ 

which gives the contents up to fol. 390, but the text in 
this copy only goes to fol. 275 of the Arabic pagination, 
so that almost a third of the work seems to be missing. 

 ‏.Beginning, on fol 5<: یشنم ‏GLI یاشنا زا دعب

 ملق بتاک هک.
The mukaddimah, on the origin of the order (site 

 ‎ on fol. ga; the beginning ofهتردنلق ةلسلس نايب رد)
the doctrinal work, on fol. 14° (44.1, ۀقيرط قيرط‎ 
85,45). Many additions on the margin. 

Bought for the Bodleian, May 22, 1885, from Mawe 
 .‎ Co., London, for £1 tsکت

Ff. 280, ll. 18-19; Nasta‘lik and Shikasta, by different hands ; 
size, 10} in. by 6} in, (Ms. Pers. 4, 1.] 

DI تردق‎ 

1898 

Kashf-alasrar رارسالا)‎ Lass), 

A mystical treatise, compiled for prince Husain ‘Ali 
Mirza (see fol. 5), the son of Fath ‘Ali Shah, who was 
born A.H. 1203, and died A. H. 1251=A.D. 1789-1835, 
by Ahmad ibn ‘Abd-alkarim almüsawi alshirâzi (see 
fol. 3%, last line sq.), who may be identical with the 
transeriber himself, called in the colophon Ahmad ibn 
Muhammad “Ali alshirâzi. At any rate the date of the 
copy on fol. 93>, viz. the 17th of Rabi‘-alawwal, A.E. 
1227=A.p. 1812, March 31, cannot be much later than 
the date of the actual composition. 
, Beginning : یو نوچ نخس حاتتفا رد هک یلاقم‎ were 

 ‎خلا یرونغس نامعرعا رد یرهوگ.

Mukaddimah, on fol. gb. Explanation of the follow- 

ing Şüfic terms : مزال‎ Ge, «دوجولا بجاو, دوجولا عنتمم‎ 

 ‎رارطضا. ‎ andدوجولا ی , تیشم و هدارا, ةردق, رایتخا,

Makâlah I, on fol. 109, in several 12518 : ربچ نایب رد‎ 

oy نرو یو‎ 
Makâlah LI, on fol. 449, also in several 18516 : اضق رد‎ 

 .‎ (on predestination)ردق و

On fol. 949 a few verses from Jalâl-aldin Rümi's 
mathnawi. 

Bought by the Bodleian, Dec. 5, 1886, from H. A. 
Stern, B. A. 

Ff. 1-94, ll. 9; clear and distinct Nasta‘lik; illuminated fron- 
tispiece ; size, Gin. by 3% in. (Ms. Pers. f. 1.) 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1131 

rubâ'is; in the beginning of the first rubâ'i, on fol. 
1239, last line, the copy breaks off. 

Ff, 71-123, 2 coll., each ll. 13; Nasta lik; worm-eaten through- 
out; size, 8 in. by 53 in. (Ms. Pers. e. 9.] 

1995 
Portion of a modern heroic poem, describing the 

history of Balti or Bulti (also Bultistân, see Thornton's 
Gazetteer of India, London, 1857, p. 152), a small state 

in the north of Kashmir, also called Little Tibet, and, 

after the name of its capital, Iskardoh (see also J. H. 

Stocqueler, Oriental Interpreter, pp. 104-106, where 
the country is called Beldestan). It was annexed by 
Gulab Singh, the ruler of Kashmir, about A.D. 1845 or 
1846. This fragment is without beginning or end ; 
the second bait, appearing here on fol. 1 (the first is 
too much injured to be deciphered), runs thus : 

A. : 08 7 
 دودز تملظ کنز ناهج یورز - دوبک خرچز رواخوچ دمآرب

The first heading that appears, on fol. 48, is to this 
effect : Com! ناخ ازرم ندش‎ ek و ندومن هشقانم‎ 

 ‎ربزو ‎ Yİحر اب ناخدارم ندومن یشیوخ تبسن و

 ‎"ندما ناحازرم رس رب قافتاب و.
Bought with the Schlagintweit Tibetan Collection in 

March, 1885. Schlagintweit received this MS. from 
the late Rajah of Shigar (probably Thornton’s Shuh- 
ghur, Gazetteer, p. 879, a petty native state in the 
province of Sangor and Nerbudda), Haidarkhan ibn 
Assam (A'zam ?) Khan, October 12, 1856, at Kashmir. 

Ff. 67, 2 coll., each ll. 10; Nasta‘lik; several pages injured 
by worms ; size, 9} in. by 5 in. (Ms. Pers. d. 6.( 

1996 
Fragmentary hymns and lamentations in Persian 

verse, for all possible emergencies in life; there appear, 

on fol. 39, a ریخ یاعدب رفاسم ءاهیروآ‎ ob رد مود لصف‎ 

(prayers for travellers), and on fol. 3, ۵ رب‎ cs باب‎ 

 ‏Fi ناهج نارجه ‏Gly هلان رد لوآ لصف راهچ
Lacunas after ff. 2 and 3. 

Ff. 4, diagonal lines; Nasta'lik; size, 82 in. by 6 in. 
(Ms. PERS. e. 16.] 

SÜFISM. 

1997 
eR . 2 ۰ ٨ F 

 ‏Ta'rikh-i-Mazhar-i-Buzurgân (ناگرزب رهظم ےيرات).

A very curious book, of the wildest mystic contents, 
purporting to give a detailed account of the system and 
doctrines of the Kalandari order of dervishes, by an 
anonymous author. As first Shaikh of the sect appears 
here Sayyid Khidr-alrimi alhusaini (see fol. 114 sg.), 
who went from Rim to Dihli in the time of Khwajah 
Kutb-aldin Bakhtiyâr Kaki (who died at Dihli a. ۰ 
633=A.D. 1235), and later on to Bijâpür; Sayyid Najm- 
aldin became his pupil. He is said to have founded 
the Kalandari and Cishti order (see fol. 11, Il. 2 and 3: 
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and 6. A title does not occur anywhere in the text, 
but on fol. ra it is called, like the preceding work, 

 ‎قئاطللا رنک

 ‏Beginning : لوالا وه لوا ‏!Js میم رب دمح دمح

 ملا نطابلاو رهاظلاو رخالاو
Dated the 12th of Muharram, A.H. goy —A.D. 1501, 

July 28. 

Ff. 1-63, 11.13; Nasta'lik; size, 7 in. by 54 in. [Saux 87.| 

ASTRONOMY AND CHRONOLOGY. 

2003 
An astronomical treatise, defective both at beginning 

and end. It is divided into fasls; the second, on fol. 
564 (first page of the copy), the names of the days of 
the week, هتفه یاهزور ینعی‎ ee مایا رد‎ ; the third, 

ib., the Arabic months, , یبرع ات رد ز‎ the fourth, on 

fol. 57b, the Syriac months, 1 ab ردز‎ the fifth, 

on fol. 58°, the Persian months, نايسراف ږ‎ mG رد ز‎ 6 

sixth, on fol. 58b, the Maliki or Jalâli era, which began 

the roth of Ramadan, A.H. 471, رد یکلم‎ pi رد‎ 

 ‎ dys; the seventh, on fol. 598, theهاشکلم نیدلا لالج

seven planets, BUGS تمالع رد ز ٢‎ the eighth, on 
 ‎جورب تفرعم رد ,‎ the twelve signs of the zodiacووو .101

 ‎ the ninth, on fol. 60%, the rate of theهناگ هدزاود د

stars’ movements, ناگراتس شور رادقم ز‎ the tenth, on fol. 
60», the dragon’s Ez and tail (one of the four spheres 

in the moon), and the moon's width, نیرهزوج تفرعم رد‎ 

 ‎ 6 eleventh, on fol. 612, the hours andرمق ضرع وز

heights of stars, تاعافترا ۲ تاعاس رد‎ the twelfth, on 

fol. 61», the astrological observation of stars, رظن رد‎ 
AIS the thirteenth, on fol. 63%, the aspects of the 

moon and the other circumstances connected with it, 

 ‎ the fourteenth, onوا تالاح رگیدو رمق تاجزامم رد ز

fol. 648, the stations of the moon, لزانم تفرعم رد‎ 

yeğ; the fifteenth, ib., the rising and a of stars 

and other conditions of the same 7 بدو افخ و روهظ رد‎ 

 بکاوک لاسل.
The headings and numbers of the following fasls, 

all dealing with certain qualities of 06 6 
left blank ; the last subdivision, on fol. 70», is styled, 

 .‎ (the conditions of the various days)اهزور لاوحا رد

Ff. 56-70, 11. 17; Nasta‘lik ; size, و‎ in. by 5 in. 
(Ms. Pers. d. 12.1 

2004 
Persian almanacks. 
Six Persian almanacks for A.H. 1 194-1 196, ۶ 
1. Ff. 16; size, 84 in. by 6 in. 
An almanack for A.H. 1194, 13th of Rabi‘-alawwal, 

to A.H. 1195, 23rd of Rabi-alawwal = a.p. 1780, 
March 19, to A.D. 1781, March 19, beginning: اف‎ 

a دزس ار یمیکح لاح لکرد شیاتس و ساپس و دمح‎ 
The other eras which are given here as eguivalents 

for the Muhammadan date are: Rumi 2091; Samvat 

ADDITIONAL MSS. 1133 

1999 
Two unconnected fragments of a Persian work on 

Sifism, the first on ff. 1-6; the second on ff. 7-14. 
The first contains the last part of a second ,رظن‎ and the 
first part of a third a third ,رظن‎ which begins on fol. 32: 

Je ve) د مويس رظن‎ (on ecstasy). The second frag- 
ment eet also the last part of a second رظن‎ imla 

third رظن‎ on 101.88: هرو‎ si ناور‌یب رد مویس رظن‎ 

 ‎ and a portion of a twelfthالو بهذم نیا نارپس ز

 ‎لکاقع زا تل رد لوا رظح ‎ : caneرظن ‎ in threeمیلعت

on 101, rob; CaP ied لوو توبن نایب رد مود رظن‎ 

iye لاح لما دال‎ on fol. 133. The copy 
breaks off in this second رظن ز‎ the third, according to 
the index on fol. rob, is headed .ناشیا ص شا اخسا یضعب رد‎ 

This is apparently the twelfth Talim of the Dabistân, 
see above, No. 1791, and Rieu i. p. 142». 

Ff. 14, İl. 22; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size, 9 in. by 
6ğin. (Ms. Pers. d . 16.] 

Ruymep 18088, İnsHâs, ETC. 

2000 

Fragments of a collection of moral tales, interspersed 
with verses, in the style of Ahmad bin Sulaimân ibn 
Kamâlpâshâ's Nigâristân (see above, Nos. 1362 and 
1363). There appears, for instance, on fol. 325و‎ a 

 ,‎ just as in the Nigâristânتعانق تلیضف رد مویس باب,

but a comparison with Ouseley 108 shows that the two 
works are entirely different. Lacunas after ff. 6, 22, 
and 36. Defective both at beginning and end. 

Ff, 53, 1. 11-15; Shikasta; size, 83 in. by 6 in. 
(Ms. PERS. e. 20.] 

2001 

Kanz-allatâ'if فتاطللا)‎ 
The treasure of niceties, an Inshâ or collection of 

models of letters for every occasion, in fifty short 
risâlas, by Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Ahmad (see fol. 71), 1. 2). 

H. Khalfa (v. p. 248, No. 10891) calls it دعال لا کو‎ 

comp. G. Flügel ii. p. 214, and Krafft, p. ۰ 

Beginning : هوامسا تسذقت اريدوجوم سايق یب ساپس‎ 

pl هلضف ضیفب مدع فدص ز جواد‎ 

The first risâlah is قابتشالا‎ 

It seems incomplete at the end, since the appendix 
on titles, addresses, etc., found in other copies, is miss- 
ing here. No date. 

Ff. 67>-112», ll. 13; clear and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 7 in. by 
5) in. (Sare 87.] 

2002 
Another Inshâ-book, containing specimens of letters, 

addressed to the different classes of society, from the 
Sultân down to the various relations of the writer, 
with corresponding answers, compiled by Imam bin 
“Abd-alrashid almâli alamiri alshirâzi; see fol. 2», ll. 5 
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2009 
Fragment of a work on Persian grammar, rhetoric, 

tropical figures, etc., in Persian, with numerous speci- 
mens and poetical quotations. The first item, on fol. 
1*, is ,ردصم نیش لاثم‎ as شروخ, شرپ, شهاکر‎ ete.; on 

fol. ıb an interesting نینچ و‎ yüz bil ند حضور‎ 
with two specimens of Persian verses; on the same 
page begins a chapter on the various Kafs یاهف)‎ 

 ‎ GISنایب فاک, طبر ‎ GISتّلع ,‎ vizیسراف لامعتسا)
 ‎تاک ‎ ISهکره ‎ Kh GGتفص تاک, سک مادک فاک,

 ,‎ LAGحدم تاک ریغصت ‎ LAS les Lasهلوقم, تقفش

 ‎ also with numerous examplesفاکر ‎ xiهلیح تا

taken from Persian poetry. > 

On fol. 3> the ,ادن فورح‎ the لعاف‎ Call (as Lİ), 
and the لعاف نون‎ (as (نالان‎ : on fol. 48 the ssl; فلا‎ 

(as ,(ناطلس ادب‎ the ردصم فلا‎ (probably a mistake for 

 ردصم نون)» ‏AS نديزرما, ندیرفآ, نر ‏etc.; the ظفل

(asراز ظفل ‏ theكانمغ), ‏ (asكان ظفل ‏ theهدکمغ), ‏ (asهدک ‏ 
Bs); on fol. 4» the خال‎ las), ete. 

On fol. 4> begins a رکذ رد یریگناهج زا متفه هدعاق‎ 

 ‎دنروآ یم مالک تنیز و نسح تهج) هک یتاملک و فورح
(taken from the introduction to the Farhang-i-Jahân- 
giri, see above, Nos. 1734-1746, to which the whole 
fragment has a great resemblance, although not being 
identical with it). 

On fol. 5> the important chapter of هراعتسالا‎ 
On ff. 62 and 6> s 45 ,نایب‎ with the subdivisions 

 ‎ in theهیوست هیبشت ز ‎ andتیانک هیبشتر طورشم هیمشتر

last subdivision this fragment breaks off, 

Ff, 6, 1م‎ 15; Nasta'lik; size, SZin. by Gin. 
(Ms. Pers. e. 15.] 

2010 

Farhang-i-Rashidi (s+, .(کنهرف‎ 

A fragment of ‘Abd-alrashid bin ‘Abd-alghafir’s 
Persian dictionary, styled Farhang-i-Rashidi (see above, 
No. 1753), beginning as in Elliott 131. It consists of 
two portions, separated by a lacuna; the first, on ff. 
1-9, corresponds to Elliott 131, ff. 16-15%, 1. 13; the 
second, on ff. 10-25, to ff. 30>, 1. 15-63, 1. 6 in the 
same copy. 

Ff. 25, ll. 20-27; Nasta'lik, mixed with Shikasta ; worm-eaten 
and greatly damaged ; size, 10-105 in. by 7} in. 

(Ms. PERS, d. 18.1 

2011 

Tuhfat-alhind دنهلا)‎ iis). 
Part of the well-known Persian work on Indian 

sciences, Sanskrit language, music, etc. (see above, No. 
1763), beginning with the second هبعش‎ of the third 

 ‏fas! of the fifth باب ‏:(Sangit) کن کشش یاهکار نایب رد,

in six nau's— Elliott 383, 101 rıyb, 1.3 and 4. Third 
a ۰ 

 ‎ also inنایب رد ‎ vi the same, on fol. 33: Gesهبعش

six ۰ Fourth هبعشر‎ on fol. و ۸: اهرتپ نایب رد‎ 

sat یاهکار نارسپ‎ (tx, again in six nau's. 

Fourth fasl, on fol. 107: a ihe کار نایب رد‎ 

CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 1135 

1839; Malikshahi (Jalâli) 705; Yazdajirdi 1149; 
Sahibkirani LI (i.e. ahi Shahjahani) 154. 

2. Ff.15; size, 10 in. by 84 in. 
Another almanack for the same Persian year, begin- 

ning: لام ریخ لاس لالجاو تداعس و لابقا و تنمیمب‎ 
ok 
ey Ff. ۲4 : size, 9} in. by 9} in. 
A third almanack for the same year, beginning as 

No2: 
4. Ff. 14; size, 3و‎ in. by 7} in. 
An almanack for A.H. 1195, 24th of Rabi‘-alawwal, 

to A.H.1196, th of Rabi'-althâni—A.D. 1781, March 

20, to 1782, March 20. Beginning : باتفآ لیوعت نوج‎ 

sw İM any مراهچ و تسیب هبنش هس زور باتلاع‎ 
 ‎ ۰خب یرجه

5. ۲1 14: size,1o3in. by 8lin. 
Another almanack for the same Persian year, begin- 

ning as No. ۰ 
6. Ff.15; size, rot in. by 9} in. 
A third almanack for the same year, beginning as 

No. 2. 
(Ms. Pers. d. 21.] 

2005 

A fourth almanack for A.H. 1194, 13th of Rabi- 
alawwal, to A.H. 1195, 23rd of قاره‎ 

Ff. 14; size, 12} in. by ro} in. (Ms. Pers. e. 8.] 

2006 

A fourth almanack for a.H. 1195, 24th of Rabi'- 
alawwal, to A. H.1196, 5th of Rabi‘-althani. 

Ff. 26; size, 13}in. by وچ‎ in. (Ms. PERS. c. 9.] 

GRAMMAR AND LEXICOGRAPHY. 

2007 

Mizân dar ‘ilm-i-sarf ف ملعرد)‎ ola): 

Another complete copy of the Mizân, or the conju- 
gation of the regular Arabic verb (see above, No. 1669), 
beginning : نیرادلا یف‎ all كدعسا نادب .....هلل‎ 

 ‎هک. ‎ sleeلا هفرصتم لاعفا
No date. 

Ff.14, ll.g; large and clear Nasta'lik ; size, 83in. by 57 in. 
[Ms. PERS. e. 17.] 

2008 
Naam u lughat .(تغل و مظن)‎ 
The same poetical glossary which is noticed above in 

No. 1759, 7, beginning: و نیمز دنوادخ دمح سپ زا‎ 

 ‎لا نامسا.

Another title of the little work seems to be مظن‎ 
 ‎اع

Dated, on fol. 7, the واط‎ of Dhü-alka'dah, A.H. 1199 
—A.D. 1785, Sept. 14. Ff. 8b and g2 contain in 
another handwriting the initial baits of the same poem ; 
fol. 8b, baits 1-4; fol. ga, baits 1 and 2; both being 
evidently fragments of other copies of the same work. 

Ff. 9, ll. 15; Nasta'lik; size, 81 in, by 6 in. 
(Ms. Pers. e. 18.] 
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2015 

A small portion of a Persian work on ecclesiastical 
law, probably from the ,ةولصلا باب‎ beginning: ple 
—.” ۳3 Or) DR 

 .‎ Colلا لیوأتب دننک هدچس ار قولخم هم هکنانچ
The proper order of the leaves is: 6, 7, 4, 5. 

Ff. 4-7, 11.75 large Nasta‘lik ; size, 8$ in. by 42 in. 
(OUSELEY 419. 

2016 

Another copy of Padre Juan’s translation of the 
Psalms, made A.D. 1616 (=A.H. 1025, here again is 
written, on fol. 2», Il. 5 and 6, by mistake, دصیس و رازه‎ 

 —‎ see above, Nos. 1827دصشش) ز ‎ instead ofهدزناش و
1829. 

Contents : 
__a. Introductory words, هد 2: زا لوا ریکا‎ all 
AES .یاهنخس‎ . 

b. BLS تسرهف (تسرهقر‎ a8 is written here), on fol. 

1>, the names of the canonical books according to the 
Roman Catholic rite. 

 ‎ or preface, by Padre Juan, on fol. ۰هچابیدر .6

d. نارودز هدنناوخب حرشر‎ or St. Augustine's introduc- 

tion to the Psalms, on fol. 4%. 

Beginning of the first Psalm لوا)‎ ,55;), on fol. ya, 

Ff. 100, ll. 15; Nasta'lik, very incorrectly written ; size, 10} in. 
by 83 in. (BooL. OR. 277.] 

2017 
Fragment of the same translation of the Gospels, 

which has been noticed above, in No. 1840. The 

Gospel according to St. Matthew on fol. 15: بسن بات‎ 

 ‎خلا میهاربا دنزرف دواد دنزرف حیسم رس

A large lacuna after fol. rob, which breaks off in the 
twentieth fasl= Elliott 13, fol. 13>, 1. 3; fol. 118 begins 
in the eightieth fasl=Elliott 13, fol. 44>. The Gospel 
according to St. Mark on fol. 19; it breaks off on fol. 
22» in the eleventh fasl= Elliott 13, fol. 59», 1. ۰ 

Ff. 22, ll. 14; distinct Nasta‘lik ; size, 9} in. by 7} in. 
(Ms. Pers. d. 13.] 

Music. 

2018 

A short tract on Indian music, beginning : 

al yil .لاوحا تفرعم زا تسترابع یقیسوم‎ On fol. 
29 a faşl, .هریغو تاماقم نایب رد‎ 

Abü Nasr Fârâbi (the great philosopher Alfarabius, 
who died A. H. 343=A. D. 954) is quoted on fol. ra, Il. 2 
and 3, with regard to melody: .حمغن فیرعت رد‎ 

Ff. 4, ll. 13-15; Shikasta; size, gg in. by 5? in. 
[Ms. Pers. d.17.] 

VARIA. 

2019 

Zafarnâma-i-Buzurjmihr ( رهمجرزب‎ sob sb). 

Another copy of the book of victory, that is, the 
moral teachings of Nüshirwân's wazir Buzurjmihr, 

4D 

ADDITIONAL MSS. 1187 

Elliott 383, fol. 123», in three هبعش‎ : the first on fol. 
rob, in six nau's; the second also on fol. rob; the 
third on fol. 11. 

Fifth fasl, on fol. 122=Elliott 383, fol. 125%; of the 
four هبعش‎ only three are found here, on ff. 12» (twice) 
and 149; the fowrth is missing, since the copyist has 
jumped from the end of the third immediately to the 

Sixth fasl, first s.25, beginning on fol. 149, lin. 
penult.— Elliott 383, fol. 127P, 1. 4; second هبعش‎ on 
fol. 14>; third on fol. rgb. The copy breaks off at the 
end of the second مسق‎ of the fifth عون‎ of this هبعش ست‎ 

Elliott 383, fol. 130. 

Ff. 18, Il. 11; large and clear Nasta‘lik; size, 133 in. by 6 in. 
[Ms. Pers. d. 14.] 

2012 

A Patan-Persian-Arabic-Urdü-Turkish vocabulary, 
with explanatory text in Persian. The first set of 
words is— 

Turkish. Urdü, Arabic. Persian, Patan. 

 ‎قامتشیا اتنس عهس ندینش لدیروا

It goes down to fol. 282, mostly in five columns ; 
ff. 29-32 are left blank; ff. 33-37 contain, for practice 
in Hindüstâni, a parallel Urdd and Persian text (the 
latter sometimes omitted), beginning : 

 7744: ییهاچ اناج نیم قح ‏Sees مالس یکنویئارچم
 ‏al LS مالس هک

 ‏:Persian دیاب هريغو نایئارچم مالس نتفرگ باب رد

 ‏a ندرک مالس هک تسناد

Ff. 37, ll. 15; clear and distinct Nasta'lik; size, I3lin. by 
gin. (Ms. PERS. c. 10.) 

2013 

Fragment of an Urdü-Persian dictionary, arranged 
according to the first and Jast letters. It comprises 

 ‏the مال باب, ‏beginning with ةمال عمج یبرع رد ماللا

 دجال باسحب و دنیوک ار هرز ةمالو ‏.e) ةملر ‏plural مال)
and goes down to about the middle ofتسا ددع یسر ‏ 

des).ز (ءازلا عم ماللا ‏ the faşl‏ 

The last word explained here is ینعی زارط لعل‎ 

“yi ALG .و لعل هدننیرفآ‎ 

Ff. 8, ll. 21; Nastalik; size, 13 in. by 8Jin. 
‘ [Ms. PERS. c. 11.] 

THEOLOGY AND Law. 

2014 
Uşül-i-din (نید لوصا)‎ 
A short tract, laying down the fundamental doctrines 

of the Imâmi order, one of the Shi'ite sects نید لوصا)‎ 

which are the following five:هیماما ةفئاط بهذمو) ‏ 
Beginning:داعم. ‏ well, andتوبنر ‏ us;دیحوت, ‏ 

Dated by Muhammad Taki theلا نیذ لوصا هکنادب. . ‏ 

7th of Rabi-alawwal, A.H. 1234—A.D. 1819, Jan. 4.‏ 

Ff. 97-106, ll. 7; large Nasta'llik ; size, 6in. by 32 in. 
(Ms. Pers. f. 1.] 



MSS, 

2022 

An index to the second volume of Khwândamir's 

general history, the Habib-alsiyar (EE dle تسرهف‎ 

 .‎ ph see above, Nos. 72—74ریسلا بیبح

Ff. 11, ll. 28; Nasta'lik; size, د عر نص‎ by ۰ 
(Bont. OR. 784.7 

2023 

James Fraser’s common-place book, containing, 
among other scraps: 

1. Ff. 5°-318 and 32b—552, Arabic-Persian vocabu- 
lary, entitled Miftâh-almu'dilât تالضعحلا)‎ gis) or 

the key to insurmountable difficulties ; see fol. 5, 1. 7 

in the preface, culled from Abi-alfadl’s تابوتکم‎ or 

 ‎ (see above, Nos. 1378-1383), by Shaikhتابتاکم

Burhan ریس (ی هرکس‎ ? comp. W. Pertsch, Berlin Catal., 
p. 643, note 2); see fol. gb, ll. 1-4. At the end some 
Arabic phrases, mostly taken from the Kurân, the first 
three of which have a Persian interlinear paraphrase. 
Ff. 55-97» left blank. 

2. Ff. ,وقوع‎ A tract on ethics, without title or 
author's name, beginning: رسب رس یناف ءایند نوچ‎ 
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 خلا دنامخم رادومن یتسارب یمدآ مه وزا و تسا طلغ,

Ff, rogb—215b left blank.‏ 
3. Ff. 221۲-218۸, A treatise on the manufacturing of 

Frankish swords, apparently a portion of a work on 

polytechnics ; it is called the eleventh bib ayl باب‎ 

 ‎ذغاک نوچ هچنانچ :‎ and beginsیگنرف غیت نتخاس رد),

a دنکشن‎ gülsem. It is subdivided into two fasls. 

4. Ff. 229b-223 and 217۲-2162, An Arabic glos- 
sary, with paraphrases in Latin, English, and occa- 
sionally in Persian too. 

5. Ff. 234b-231b, A few scattered Persian and 
Rekhta verses. 

Nos. 3-5 are written in European fashion. 

Ff. 234; size, 8Lin. by 34 in. (FRASER 58.] 

2024 
Adversaria. 
Extracts in prose and verse from Persian authors, 

partly accompanied with a Latin translation. 

Ff. 57-88 ; European handwriting ; size, 12} in. by 72 in. 
{Mans 454.] 
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translated from Pahlawi by Ibn Sina (see above, No. 

1241, 43). It is styled here رقظلا کلات‎ 

 ‎ ۰ daliكدعسا نادب ‎ alتیاکح هک نیرادلا د
 ‎ار دوخ ریزو رهمجرزوب لداع ناوریشون یزور هک دنا هدروآ
 ‎زا هک دنک عارتخا یباتک ام یارب هک تفگ هدومرف بلط

a ددرک لس عفن‎ 

No date. 

Ff. 13-15, 11.13; Shikasta; size, 8ğin. by 5} in. 
(Ms. Pers. e. 11.] 

Beginning : 

2020 

The last will of Nawwab Âşafjâh Bahadur (2.0, 
ple ,(رایفصا باون ةمان‎ ie. Nizâm-almulk Âşafjâh, the 
Nizâm of the Dakhan, alleged to have been drawn up 
on the very day of his death, the 4th of Jumâdâ-alâ- 
khar, A.H. 1161=A.D. 1748, June 1, for his son and 
successor, Nawwâb Nizâm-aldaulah Mir Ahmadkhân 

 ‏:Bahâdur Nasirjang. Beginning باون هک ملک دنچ
 ماظن باونب تلحر نيرق هارث باط هاجفصا كلما ماظن

 مراهچ ‏a دیهش کنجرصان رداهب ناخ ‏deal pre هلودلا
 تّیصو ناونعب هبنش ود زور یرجه ۰۱ ‏tin رخالا یدامج

 ‏Jl تسا مزال نګ سین رد کا لوا ود
There are altogether seventeen items in this will, 

Ff. 7, 1,15 و‎ large and distinct Nasta'lik ; size, 7in. by 42 in. 
(Ms. PERS. e. 19.] 

2021 

A letter from his Royal Highness “Abbâs Mirzâ, 
(born 1783, died 1833), Prince Royal of Persia, to the 
Right Hon. the Earl of Liverpool, first minister to his 
Majesty George the Fourth, King of the United King- 
dom of Great Britain and Ireland, in Persian text and 
English translation. The text comprises five long lines 
on a large sheet (size, 23 in. by 17} in.) in splendid 
Bestel beginning : رظن یرتشم ريبدت‎ le ریزو‎ 
 ‎ریظن دراطع. 2

Given to the Library in 1886 by Mr. Greville 
Chester, 

(Ms. PERS. c. 7.] 



LATEST ADDITIONS, 

According to a further note, by Dr. Lee himself, the 

MS. was returned by Dr. Dorn, through the medium of 

the Royal Asiatic Society, Dec. 11, 1839. Bought by 

the Bodleian for sixteen shillings at Sotheby's, Nov. 10, 

1888. 

Ff. 287, ll. 13; Shikasta; size, 117 in. by 6$ in. 
(Ms. Pers. ۰ 14.] 

2026 

Another slightly defective copy of the same. 

This is Codex A of Dr. John Lee (Hartwell Cat., No. 

170, p. 56), which was lent to Dr. Dorn (according to 

his own statement, found on the fly-leaf of this copy), 

the 2nd of June, 1829, on his undertaking to return it 

safe to Dr. Lee in the course of a twelvemonth. Dr. 

Lee has added to this statement: ‘ Notwithstanding 

the above arrangement, the learned Dr. Dorn, whose 

departure from England is much regretted, is at liberty 

to keep this manuscript for a longer time, if he pleases. 

“znd June, 1829. John Lee.’ 

The MS. was returned to Dr. Lee on the gth of 

September, 1830. Dr. Dorn had made use of it for 

the second part of his translation, and the annotations 

to the first, see the preface to the second part, p. ii sq. 

The notes on the margin of the leaves which refer to 

Codex B (i.e. the preceding copy) are by the Rev. G.C. 

Renouard, who collated the two MSS. (A and B), and 

returned them to Dr. Lee at Doctors’ Commons, 5th 

June, 1861. Bought by the Bodleian for seven 

shillings at Sotheby’s, Nov. 10, 1888. 

This copy is defective at the beginning, some leaves 

being missing ; the first abrupt words of the mukaddi- 

mah, ملازاس‎ yüke بّیطم ار دوخ ورآرب لس بآ نیرد‎ .. 

correspond to the preceding copy, fol. 53, 1 د‎ 76 

first two pages are besides greatly injured, so that only a 

very small portion of the text is really available for use. 

Bâb I, on fol. 44; II, on fol. ı3P; III, on fol. 22b; 

IV, on fol. 40°; V (without a heading, just as in the 

preceding copy), on fol. 59, 1. 3 ab infra; VI, on fol. 

649; VII, on fol. 74». Khâtimah, on fol. 86%, 1.3 (not 

marked). The text, as contained in the preceding copy, 

ends here, on fol. 118», 1. 13, dated 22nd of Dhü-al- 

hijjah, A.H. 78 (1078=A. D. 1668, June 3); but on ff. 

r18b, 1, 13-1232, a number of لقن‎ 6 added, the first 

of which is the same appendix, which is added to 

Rieu’s second copy (Add. 26,283), on the genealogy of 

Haibatkhan, and translated by Dorn in the preface to 

the second part, pp. iv-viii, headed: Ül تسا لقث‎ 

a ee هام نایبرد‎ cee هلک‎ ch 

a .ناخ تبیه دابعلا فعضا‎ The other لقن‎ deal with 

82 

History. 

2025 

Makhzan-i-Afghant یناغفا)‎ y;*). 
A complete copy of the original and fuller redaction 

of Khwajah Ni'mat-allâh bin Habib-allah 6776 

famous history of the Afghans, styled یناهجناخ‎ ab 

completed the roth of Dhü-al-رهتشلا, ‏ ye»یناغفا ‏ 
hijjah, A. H. 1021=A. D. 1613, Feb. 1, see fol. 286b,‏ 
last four lines, and the following copy, fol. 124 (118),‏ 

comp. also Rieu i. p. 210 sq.; Elliot, History of1. 3; ‏ 
India, v. p. 67 sg.; W. Morley, p. 74 ete.; and B. Dorn,‏ 
History of the Afghans, translated from the Persian of‏ 
Neamat Ullah, London, Part I, 1829, Part IT, 1836.‏ 

A S| we۰ 3 ‏ . 

 , ‏:Beginning ناربختسمو راکن ‏;ES ناخروم هک یدمح

aile.ناسلب راکفا ‏ yaşملا راثد تغالبوراب ‏ 
Mukaddimah, on fol. 3b, last line: 

his children, and his genealogy. 
Bab I, on fol. :دون‎ Story of King Saul, the Ark, 

Saul’s descendants, and the migration of the Afghans 

to the mountains of Ghür, ۰ 
Bab II, on fol. 36>; 111, on fol. 58>; IV, on fol. 

1028; V, not marked, but probably beginning on fol. 
150%, last line, as a comparison with the following copy 
shows; VI, on fol. 162», last line; VII (only indicated 

by 53), on fol. 196». 

Khâtimah, on fol. 223». 
For further details of contents we refer to Rieu, loc. 

cit., and to Dr. Dorn’s translation. 
This copy, of rather recent date, as the modern Shi- 

kasta shows, is the Codex B of John Lee, Doctors’ 

Commons, 1833, who had purchased it from M. 

Straker, in the same year, for £3 135. 6d. It belonged 

originally to Captain Turner Macan, the editor of the 

Shâhnâma, whose autograph is found on fol. 14, as a 

note by Dr. Rosen, on the fly-leaf, dated 2nd of June, 

1834, affirms. The notes on the margins are by the 

Rey. G. C. Renouard, of Swanscombe, who noticed this 

MS. in the Addenda to his Hartwell Catalogue, com- 

piled by him in June, 1840, where it appears as No. 

170». This MS. was lent to him and returned June 5, 

1861. Another note on the fly-leaf says: ‘At the 

request of Dr. Dorn, communicated to Dr. Lee, in a 

letter dated Kharcoff, the 31st of March, 1834, this 

MS. has been delivered to Dr. Rosen, to be forwarded 

to Dr. Dorn, and Dr. Dorn is at liberty to keep it until 

he has translated it, and afterwards he is requested to 

return it to Dr. Lee, 5 College, Doctors’ Commons, 

London. 

‘end June, 1834. 

Story of Jacob, 

Benj. Smith.’ 
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Further down are the “Abbâside Khalifs نامساَبع)‎ sib), 
after these Timür and the Timürides in India, Babar, 
Humâyün, etc., to Aurangzib “Âlamgir; after these 
follow the Büyides هیوب)‎ JD, the Ghaznawides, the 
Khwârizmshâhs, the Isma'ilis and the Saljüks; with 
the last-named dynasty this curious roll concludes. 

(Ms. Pers, c. 12 (R.).] 

TALES. 

2028 

Tüti-nâma («b .(یطوط‎ 
A fragment of Muhammad Khudâwand-i-Kâdiri's 

shorter redaction of Diyâi Nakhshabi's Tütinâma, or 
rather of an abridgment of this shorter redaction, since 
the text is still more simplified, as a comparison with 
No. 1975 above proves. 

 ‏a ey ادیپ " تفص ‏ELİ سنج سنج زا دعب

This e breaks off towards the end of the third 
story, which begins on fol. 60% Fol. 72 is missing, 
On the first pages an interlinear English paraphrase. 

Ff. 77, ll. وز‎ large Nasta‘lik ; size, 10? in. by 3 in. 
(Ms. Pers. d. 25.] 

1 0 

2029 

Fragment of the diwân of Hafiz, with the Turkish 
commentary, or rather literal paraphrase of Maulana 
Sham'i, which was completed (see Rieu, Turkish Cat. 
p. 158) the end of Dhü-alhijjah, A.H. 981 —A.D. 1574, 
April 22. Although Sham'i's name does not appear, 
there can be no doubt, from the whole tenor of the 
work, that it is Sham'i's. 11 neither agrees with Surü- 
ri’s (see Nos. 851-853 above), nor with 80018 com- 
mentary. This fragment begins with the fifth bait of 
the first ghazal (Brockhaus i. p. 7), and breaks off with 
the eighth bait of the seventh ghazal (Brockhausi. p. 41). 
Many marginal glosses besides, 

Ff. 8, ll. 25; Turkish handwriting ; the Persian text marked 
by a red line overhead ; size, Sin. by 4§ in. 

(Ms. PERS. e. 22.] 

ASTRONOMY. 

2030 

Kifâyat-alta'lim fi şanâ'at-altanjim یق ميلعتلا ةیافک)‎ 

axl! (ةعانص‎ 
A work on astronomy, by Muhammad bin Mas'üd bin 

Muhammad bin Zaki alghaznawi (see fol. ıb, last 6 
lines), about whose life-time nothing is known. At any 
rate, he must have flourished before A.H. 865=A. ۰ 
1460, 1461. It is divided into two ses, each of 

which contains various subdivisions, nau's, fasls, fanns, 
makâlas, tafsils, ete. 

elles ملع رد‎ ds! ,سنج‎ on fol. 29, in three 935 viz, 

 ‎اد ارح و یلالفا تأیه رد ‎ on fol. 3 2نیمز تأیه رد, .1

 ناشیار ‏.on fol و* 3. ناشیا ءاهتکرح و تأیه رد
wilds, on fol. ۰ضرع و ‏ 
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traditions of various Shaikhs, Khwajah Yahya, Hadrat 
Makhdüm-i-Jahâniyân, Khwâjah Yahyâ Kabir, Hasan 
Batni, pupil of the preceding one, ete. There appears 
on the fly-leaf of this MS. another interesting state- 
ment, viz. “İn the Hartwell Library there isa history 
of the Afghans, printed in Zurkish in October, 1729, 
at Constantinople. That work, entitled Tarikhu-s- 
sayyâh (i.e. the Traveller's Narrative), was translated 
from the Latin of Father Jude Krusinski, a Jesuit, 
whose work is entitled: “Prodromus ad tragicam ver- 
tentis belli historiam.” It was printed at Lemberg 
(Leopolis) in 1734, so that Ibrahim's Turkish version 
must have been made from Krusinski's MSS., see the 
“Relation de Dourry Efendi,” Paris, 1810. From 
Brunet’s Manuel du Libraire, Paris, 1861, ii. p. 109, we 
learn that this Turkish version of Krusinski’s unpub- 
lished Latin ‘ Prodromus’ was already, 1731, re-trans- 
lated into Latin (before the original Latin ever ap- 

by Joh. Chr. Clodius : حاّیس‎ 5; i.e. 

chronicon peregrinantis, seu historia ultimi belli Persi- 
corum cum Aghwanis gesti; ex codice turcico, in 
officina constantinopolitana impresso, versa ac notis 
illustrata, cum tabula imperatorum familiae othmanicae, 
opera et studio Joh. Chr. Clodii, Leipzig, 1734. The 
Bodleian Library contains besides a second revised and 
enlarged edition of Krusinki’s original work, entitled : 
‘Tragica vertentis belli Persici Historia, per repetitas 
clades, ab anno 1711 ad annum 1728 vum continuata, 
post Gallicos, Hollandicos, Germanicos ac demum Tur- 
cicos Authoris typos Auctior, authore patre Thadaeo 
Krusinski Societatis Jesu Missionario Persico accessit 
ad eandem historiam Prodromus iteratis typis sub- 
jectus, Lemberg, 1740. Clodius’ Latin version has 
again been translated into English, by George N. Mit- 
ford, under the title: ‘The chronicles of a traveller, or 
a history of the Afghan wars with Persia, in the begin- 
ning of the last century, being a translation of the 
Tareekh-i-seeah, from the Latin of J. C. Clodius, by 
G. N. Mitford, London, 1840. 

Ff. 123,11. 22; very careless Nasta‘lik; some portions (from 
the middle of fol. 85°) by other hands, in a still more difficult 
writing; size, 12g in. by 83 in, (Ms. PERS. c. 13.[ 

peared), 

2027 
A genealogical roll of the world, 30 feet 93 in. by 

122 in. beginning with Adam. The chief ancestors 
are marked in red ink, and are followed in a straight 
line down by their respective offspring, First come 
the Israelitish patriarchs and sages, alternating with 
the Persian kings (beginning with Gayâmarth) and in- 
terspersed with Hid the prophet, Salih the prophet, 
Khidr, ete. Next to David stands the wise Lukmân, 
next to Sulaiman (Solomon) Jalat and Urtughrul, mid- 
way between Nüshirwân and Iskandar Dhü-alkarnain, 
flanked on the right by “Uthmân Ghazikhan, the first 
“Uthmâni Sultân. Between Ürkhân and Murâd, the 
next two Turkish Sultâns, and Bayazid I, the fourth 
Sultân, appears Miryam (the holy virgin), parallel with 
Sultin Muhammad, the fifth Turkish ruler, and “İsâ 
(Jesus), etc. A little further down to the right of 
Sultan Sulaiman (A.H. 926-974) is ‘Abd- almuttalib, 
then Muhammad the prophet, and the twelve Imâms, 
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6. Fol. 19: Eight Persian mathnawi-baits, headed 
aby .راعشا ةمِجرت‎ 

7. Fol. 20: A Rekhta kaşidah by Sauda (died A.H. 
II95—A.D. 1781). 

8. Fol. 21 : ,ورسخ ریما هجاوخ لاوقا‎ in Persian. 

9. Ff. 22-24: Ghazals, rubâ'is, and fards, by Khâ- 
kâni, Hâfiz, Dârâ Shuküh, also some Rekhta poetry. 

10. Fol. 25: Beginning and index of the ,ی 55 قالخا‎ 
by Naşir-aldin Muhammad Tüsi, see above, Nos. 1435— 
1442. Beginning: تسرهن و بولطم رد ضوخ یادتبا‎ 

a .باتک لوصف‎ This fragment corresponds to Fraser 

251, fol. pa, 1. 10, to fol. gb, 1. 3 ab infra. 
11. Fol. 26: Short poetical specimens from the 

diwans of Muhammad Kasim Mahdi, Wahshi (see No. 
1039 sg. above), Talib Amuli (see No. 1090 sq. above), 
ete., copied in Shikasta by La¢hmi Singh. 

12. Fol. 27: A few lines from a میقتسلا طارص‎ OLS. 
13. Fol. 28; Anonymous Persian letter, dated A. D. 

1792. 
14. Fol. 29: Another letter, written by Lachmi 

Singh, see No. ır, the roth of Rabi‘-althani (year not 
stated). 

15. Ff. 30-34: Various assessments or rent-rolls, 
and other statistical accounts; the first, on fol. 30, is 

the rent-roll of the Carnatic, راکرش یدنبعمج تک‎ 

cbs; on ff. 33 and 34 a list of Naukars, ete. 
16. Ff. 35 and 36: A large kasidah, according to the 

takhalluş by Hafiz, beginning : ورس ناوافو غاب نیلگنآ‎ 
Ge .ناتسب‎ It is not found in Brockhaus’ edition. 

17. Fol. 37: Persian inscription on the only. gate 
remaining at Etawa (Etâvah, in the district of Agra), 
taken down by Major Bruce, Febr. 1780. The fortress 
of Etâvah was captured by the Rohillas, the 29th of 
Ramadan, A.H, 1187—A.D. 1773, Dec. 14; see Rieu 
ili. p. 60۳, 

18. Ff. 38-41: Pieces of letters, and single leaves, 
torn out of MSS.; the third, written by Muhammad 
Sadik, is the end, as it seems, of a history of the Safa- 
wis, and gives an account of the accession of the last 
king of that dynasty, Sultan Husain Mirza, son of Shah 
Sulaiman, to the throne of Persia, in A.H. r10o6=A. D. 
1694. The last date found in that fragment is A.H. 
1134 =A. D. 1722, the year in which Mahmüdkhân 
marched against Işfahân. The fourth is a story related 
by Hakim Ruknâ, i.e. Rukn-aldin Masüd Kashi, the 
well-known poet and penman (see above, No. 1115, and 

Rieu ii. p. 603), beginning : ینامزلا يش تبعع» یمد‎ 

 ملا مدیسر یشاک ‏ELS میکح
19. Fol. 42: The first leaf of the Hasaniyyah 

 ‎ a short exposition of the creed and the(هينسح)
religious observances of the Shi'ites, see Rieu i. p. 35. 

Beginning: İİ .یدوجولا بجاو رم عیب ءانثو عمل دمح‎ 
20. Ff. 43 and 44: The first forty baits of the first 

book of Jalâl-aldin Rümi's mathnawi. 

21. Ff. 45 and 46: Two unconnected leaves of a 
treatise on Persian metres. 

22. Fol. 47: First leaf of a work on theology and law, 

LATEST ADDITIONS. 1145 

on fol. 32۳, in five ç.5, viz.ماکحا ملع رد مود سنج ‏ 

 1. ماکحا نوناق نتخانش رد, ‏,on fol 352. 2. ماکحا رد
on fol. 862,61 3. دیلاوم ماکحا رد, ‏% gis, on fol.‏ 

on5. تارایتخا رد, ‏ on fol. 1o8b,4. لئاسم ماکحا رد, ‏ 

fol. 1122,‏ 

cls WL.ار ‏ Jeoتسراکدی درفآ 1 هلالج ‏ es egale‏ 

 ‏;Jes لئالدب راک‌نیرفآ و تجاح لئاخم یب.
H. Khalfa mentions two works on astronomy and 

astrology by our author, viz. ةعانص ید میلعتلا نوناق‎ 
=a iv. p. 495, No. 9346, and ces میلعتلا تیاف‎ 
as! etal, ۲۰ 0. 219, No. 10779. From the title 
of our present copy it becomes evident, that these 
alleged two works are in reality one. 

Dated the 28th of Ramadan, a. H. 865—A.D. 1461, 
July 7, by Muhammad bin Haji Ahmad. Collated. 

Ff. 115, ll. 29; Naskhi; size, 102 in, by 63 in. 
(Marsa 150.) 

Music. 

2031 

Two leaves of a collection of Hindi popular songs, 
with Persian introduction: on fol. 2 د کا, رد تپ رهد‎ 

 ,‎ comp. on the Dhurpats or Dhurpadsهلاتوچ ردورهب ز

No. 1846 above. 

Ff. 2, ll. 12; careless Nasta'lik; size, 81in. by 48 in. 
‘ (Ms. PERS. e, 23. 

VARIA. 

2032 

Miscellanies and fragments. 
A collection of Persian (and a few Hindüstâni) frag- 

mentary pieces and single leaves, partly torn from other 
MSS. and greatly varying in size and handwriting. 

Contents : 1 
1. Ff. 1-4: Beginning of the A’in-i-Akbari by Abâ- 

alfadl, see above, Nos. 213-216, beginning: همه یا‎ 

The fragment is written by aخلآ وت زار ناهن 8 رد, . ‏ 

European hand, with a literal English paraphrase of 
the first lines. 

2. Ff. 5 and 6: Part of the story of the ‘travelling 
pigeon ’ (first story of Kalilah and Dimnah), in parallel 
columns, representing the versions of the Anwâr-i- 
Suhaili, the “Iyâr-i-dânish, and a Hindüstâni transla- 
tion of Kalilah and Dimnah. Tt is likewise written by 
a European hand. 

3. Fol. 7: A few mathnawi-baits, apparently from 
the Shahnama. Fol. 8 left blank. 

4. Fol. 9: Four lines from the Ardâvirâfnâma (fol. 4 
alt. exempl. p. 2, 1. antepenult., Hyde, pp. 18 and 277), 
see above, No. 1950, with Persian interlinear paraphrase 
and Latin translation. 

5. Ff. 10-17: Various contributions to the science of 
the Hindi Rags and Râginis, see No. 1847 above; fol. 
16 in Devanagari, with transliteration in Arabic charac- 
ters; on fol. 18, three Rekhta baits. 
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The following dates and names of scribes appear in 
the calligraphic specimens: A.H. 804 < A.D. 1401, 
1402, on fol. 8b; Mir ‘Ali, A.H. 1195=A.D. 1781, on 
fol. 15>; Jahângirshâh, A.H. 1020—A.D. 1611, 1612, 
on fol. 17>; Jahângirshâh, A.H. 1010 or IOLI=A.D. 
1601 or 1602, on fol. د وا‎ : Muhammad Tâhir (without 
date), on fol. 207; Mahmüd bin Ishak alshihabi, A.E. 
987=A.D. 1579, on fol. 282; Muhyi alkâtib (without 
date), on fol. 35%; Muhammad Mu'min alhusaini, 
A.H. 1050—A.D. 1640, 1641, on fol. 39>. An entry 
from A.H. 1224, 16th of Jumâdâ I—A.D. 1809, June 
29, on a piece of paper, pasted on the last page; 
splendid eastern binding. Bought by the Bodleian in 
October, 1888, for £4 4s., from J. Noble, bookseller, 
Inverness (it may be the missing Ouseley Add, 
168). 

Ff. 39; size, 163 in. اد‎ in. (Ms. Pers. b. 1.] 

2034 

Specimens of calligraphy. 
Twenty-six leaves of different size, containing various 

specimens of Persian (and in a few cases Arabic) calli- 
graphy ; ff. 3-10, dated Isfahan, A. H. 1194, partly in 
the month Muharram, partly in Safar=a.p. 1780, 
January, February, by Muhammad Kasim ; fol. 12, 
dated the 17th of Safar, A.H. I199=A.D. 1784, 
December 30; fol. 13, written for Mr. (Richard) 
Johnson (نیس‌ناج) ز‎ fol. 17, for the same; fol. 19, 
for the same, the 24th of Safar, A.H. 1199 =A. D. 1785, 
January 6, at Haidarâbâd; fol. 20, for the same, the 
scribe seems to be Mir Abü-alkâsim Zahir; fol. 22, 
written by Müsâ ibn al-Ahmad al-Hâji alharamain bin 
Mu'min bin Muhammad Karim,the second of Jumâdâ TI, 
A.H. 1196—A.D. 1782, May 15; fol. 23 contains a 
ta'rikh in mathnawi-baits, on an episode of A. H. 1196 
=A. Dp. 1782, as it seems, by Mullâ Muhammad Isma‘il 

 ;‎ sis), copied A.H. 1199=A.D.1785ےګم ليعامسا . . .(
fol. 25, written by Haji Muhammad, end of Jumâdâ I, 
A.H. 1196 =A. D. 1782, May 13; fol. 26, written 
by Hafiz Muhammad Khwurshid, A.H. 1189=A.D. 

1775- 

Ff. 26. iMs. Pers. c. 15.] 

2035 

Fragment of a collection of Akhbar or news-letters, 
without beginning or end. Neither date nor place 
appear. 

Ff. 1-6, ll. 14-17; Shikasta ; size, 10 in. by 7} in. 
(Ms. Pers. d. 22.] 

2036 

Fragment of an official report on the commission-fees 
or percentages allowed to Zamindârs زا تاروتسد)‎ Pon) 

for the years 1178-1193 ofتاروما یارب) ‏ dkیو ‏ 

the Bangali era. 

Ff. 14, ll. 16-19; Shikasta ; size, 11 in. by 8} in. 
(Ms. Pers, d. 24.] 

CATALOGUE OF. PERSIAN MSS. 1147 

beginning: ۰۰۰۰۰ نیلاعلا‎ &, (dil in the text) al soit 

BANS رق کب‎ yop تسرارقا نامیا هکنادب‎ 

 .‎ babاا

23. Ff. 48 and 49: Two unconnected leaves of a work 

on Süfism or Şüfic ethics. 
24. Fol. 50: One leaf of another treatise on ethics. 

25. Ff. 51 and 52: Fragment of the same Persian 
translation of the Gospels, which is described abové 
in Nos. 1837-1839. ‘These two leaves comprise the 
Gospel according to St. Mark iii. ver. ۲0 to iv. ver. 22 
=Bodl. Or. 587, ff. 78>, 1. 3, to 81, 1. 4. 

26. Ff. 53-56: Fragment of a historical compen- 
dium, dealing in a summary way with the Timürides 
of Persia, from A.H. 862 to 937 A.D. 1458-1531. 

27. Ff. 57-62: Fragment of a Persian romance in 
a very simple and unaffected style. To what story it 
belongs, is impossible to find out from the contents of 
these few leaves, which may fit into any of the common 

tales of adventure and love. 

Ff. 62. (Ms. PERS. 0 16.] 

2033 

Picture-book, with specimens of calligraphy. Garden 
and hunting scenes, harem-life, love episodes, and 
portraits. 

Chief contents : 
Laila and Majnün, on fol. 3». 
Portrait of A'Zamshâh, on fol. 5». 
Portrait of Amin Singh Rajah, on fol. ۰ 
Tnterior of the Taj Mahall, on fol. 7». 
Portrait of Prince Dara Shukth’s horse, on fol. gb. 
A peculiar sea-monster with a fine woman’s head, 

designated as ,تامسلط لایخ‎ on fol. rot, 

Portrait of a lady, on fol. 11>. A large vignette with 
the inscription: اراد دمعم ناهچهاش‎ pl یزاغ هاشداپ‎ 

 ,‎ A.H. 1054=A.D. 1644, 1645, on fol. 128هوکشر
Portrait of Akbar, on fol. 12». 
Portrait of Shâhjahân, on fol. 13%. 
Two illustrations to Saif-almulük and Badi'-aljamâl 

(see above, Nos. 460-463), on ff. 14 and 152. 
Two illustrations to Shirin and Khusrau (or Farhad), 

on ff. 16> and 172. 
Jahangir, on an elephant (a drawing), on fol. ۰ 
Portrait of Muzaffarkhan, on fol. 212. 
Portrait of Sultân , 5Me, on fol. 22». 
Portrait of Mahabatjang, on fol. 238. 
Large picture of Shah “Abbâs I, on fol. 24. 
Majnün and Laila’s messenger ,(یلیل دصاقو نونچم)‎ 

a fine drawing, on fol. 258. 
Majlis of Shâhjahân, on fol. 26b. 
Portrait of Jahângirshâh, on fol. 290. 
Jesus and Maria ,(میرم و یسیع)‎ on fol. 29°. 
Majnün, in the desert, visited by his parents, on 

fol. 32b. 

Portrait of Sultân Ibrahim Adham, on fol. 332. 

Portrait of Alexander Çe, on fol. 34b. 

Babar, in battle, on fol. 359. 

Hir and Rancha ,(اهچار و ریه)‎ on fol. ۰ 



1149 LATEST ADDITIONS. 1150 

2037 2038 

Copies of letters of Mr. Richard Johnson, from A. ۰ An anonymous Persian letter on private affairs, 

1789, beginning with the 13th of June in that year (— | without any historical value, dated A.H. 1243—A.D. 
A. H. 1203, 18th of Ramadan, 6 Li of the Bangâli 
year 1196). They are addressed to various native 
Indians of rank, partly in reply to letters received 
from them; for instance, the first and third are replies : : تب‎ 
to letters of Nawwab Mubârak-aldaulah ; the Lead is ee ۲ the m ی‎ a7 1886) trom 
an answer to a letter of Nawwab Sayyid “Alikhân, ete. . A. Stern, B. A.) 

Ff. 2, ll. 12; Nasta'lik; size, 8} in. by 6 in. 
[Ms. Pers. e. 21.] 

1827, 1828. Beginning: نت نورب‎ eS نادزی مانب‎ 

 ‎ ole. It was found in the Ms. Arab. d. 9خلا

Ff. 6, ll. 12-15 ; Shikasta; size, 9} in. by 62 in. 
(Ms. PERS, d. 23.] 

END OF THE CATALOGUE OF PERSIAN MSS. 
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